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FY2025 Revenue Drivers
• Property Taxes – Increase $1,826,045

 2.5% Increase - $1,401,045

 Estimated New Growth - $425,000

• State Aid (Governor’s Budget) - Increase $392,781 (1.22% increase)

 Chapter 70 – increase $114,990 (.42% increase)

• Chapter 70 History next slide

 Unrestricted Local Aid – increase $125,656 (3% increase)

 Charter School – increase $166,768 (37.76% increase)

 Other State Aid – decrease ($14,633) 
 ** Final State Aid Numbers will not be determined until June 2024, but historically the Governor’s numbers 

do not change by much from the final numbers.



FY2025 Chapter 70 History

Fiscal Year Amount  Increase % Increase
FY2025 - Chapter 70 27,285,133$   114,990$        0.42%
FY2024 - Chapter 70 27,170,143$   2,851,983$     11.73%
FY2023 - Chapter 70 24,318,160$   3,304,749$     15.73%
FY2022 - Chapter 70 21,013,411$   885,047$        4.40%
FY2021 - Chapter 70 20,128,364$   714,507$        3.68%


Estimated Budget Summary

		Town of Dracut -  FY2025 - FY2027 Projected Estimated Budget (Proposing FY25 1.5M Cuts with One-Time Revenues)

		Revenue																																		No Cuts								$1.5M in Cuts

				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg				FY25 
$833K Cuts				FY25 
$1.5M Cuts				FY25
$2.0M Cuts				FY25
$2.6M Cuts				Projected
FY2026				Projected 
FY2027				Projected
FY2026				Projected
FY2027

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792				$   57,867,837				$   1,826,045				3.26%				57,867,837				57,867,837				57,867,837				57,867,837				$   59,764,533				$   61,708,646				$   59,764,533				$   61,708,646

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,144,025				1,922,246				2,144,025				1,922,246

		Local Receipts		8,230,000				8,476,800				246,800				3.00%				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800

		State Aid		32,288,742				32,681,523				392,781				1.22%				32,681,523				32,681,523				32,681,523				32,681,523				33,661,969				34,671,828				33,661,969				34,671,828

		Transfer Enterprise Funds		1,031,000				1,031,000				0				0.00%				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000

		Other Transfers		571,756				601,756				30,000				5.25%				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756

		Free Cash		1,048,200				500,000				(548,200)				-52.30%				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000

		Chapter 90		818,362				818,362				0				0.00%				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362

		Trash Fee																		0				0				0				0												3,000,000				3,000,000

		One Time Revenue & Other Sources																		2,722,000				2,055,000				1,555,000				970,000												1,100,000				1,100,000

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933				$   104,385,845				$   1,575,912				1.53%				$   107,107,845				$   106,440,845				$   105,940,845				$   105,355,845				$   106,998,444				$   109,730,638				$   111,098,444				$   113,830,638



		Expenses



		Town Manager Departments		FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg				FY2025				FY2025				FY2025				FY2025				FY2026				FY2027				FY2026				FY2027

		Salaries		$   15,932,485				$   16,372,211				$   439,727				2.76%				$   16,133,935				$   16,031,705				$   15,938,743				$   15,780,079				$   16,863,378				$   17,369,279				$   16,512,656				$   17,008,036

		Departmental Expenses		4,129,790				4,286,774				156,984				3.80%				4,172,824				4,089,169				4,041,169				3,942,969				4,393,943				4,503,792				4,191,398				4,296,183

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000				475,000				195,000				69.64%				475,000				475,000				475,000				475,000				630,000				645,750				630,000				645,750

		Refuse and Recycling (Solid Waste)		3,185,000				3,573,105				388,105				12.19%				3,573,105				3,478,105				3,478,105				3,478,105				3,858,953				4,167,670				3,756,353				4,056,862

		Stormwater Enterprise Fund		429,579				437,808				8,229				1.92%				404,808				394,808				332,462				332,462				446,564				455,496				402,704				410,759



		Total Town Manager Departments		$   23,956,854				$   25,144,899				$   1,188,045				4.96%				$   24,759,673				$   24,468,787				$   24,265,479				$   24,008,615				$   26,192,839				$   27,141,986				$   25,493,112				$   26,417,589



		School Department

		Dracut School Net School Spending		$   38,926,213				$   39,968,700				$   1,042,487				2.68%				$   39,603,700				$   39,293,700				$   39,068,700				$   38,808,700				$   41,167,761				$   42,402,794				$   40,472,511				$   41,686,686

		Dracut Schools Transportation		2,979,000				3,144,684				165,684				5.56%				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,396,259				3,667,959				3,396,259				3,667,959

		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5,374,000				6,202,240				828,240				15.41%				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,636,397				7,100,945				6,636,397				7,100,945

		Essex Vocational School		17,000				22,000				5,000				29.41%				22,000				22,000				22,000				22,000				23,100				24,255				23,100				24,255

		Total Schools		$   47,296,213				$   49,337,624				$   2,041,411				4.32%				$   48,972,624				$   48,662,624				$   48,437,624				$   48,177,624				$   51,223,517				$   53,195,953				$   50,528,267				$   52,479,845



		Other Expenses & Assessments

		Debt		$   1,369,510				$   1,338,953				$   (30,558)				-2.23%				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585

		Exempt Debt		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,144,025				1,922,246				2,144,025				1,922,246

		Reserve		335,000				335,000				0				0.00%				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000

		Sick Leave Buyback		500,000				500,000				0				0.00%				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000

		State Assessments		4,339,554				4,752,625				413,071				9.52%				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,895,204				5,042,060				4,895,204				5,042,060

		Overlay, Offset and Chapter 90		1,232,121				1,242,845				10,724				0.87%				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845

		Total Other Expenses & Assessments		$   10,556,266				$   10,577,989				$   21,723				0.21%				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,517,659				$   10,442,736				$   10,517,659				$   10,442,736



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare Tax		$   800,000				$   839,644				$   39,644				4.96%				$   830,173				$   825,000				$   825,000				$   820,000				$   881,626				$   925,708				$   866,250				$   909,563

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000				7,689,843				466,843				6.46%				7,689,843				7,689,843				7,689,843				7,689,843				8,228,132				8,804,101				8,228,132				8,804,101

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000				470,800				30,800				7.00%				470,000				465,000				460,000				455,000				503,756				539,019				497,550				532,379

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000				98,880				2,880				3.00%				98,880				98,880				98,880				98,880				103,824				109,015				103,824				109,015

		Health Insurance		11,190,000				12,390,000				1,200,000				10.72%				12,321,806				12,271,320				12,206,133				12,151,541				13,443,150				14,585,818				13,314,382				14,446,105

		Life Insurance		66,000				66,000				0				0.00%				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000

		Dental Insurance		450,000				480,000				30,000				6.67%				475,000				470,000				468,000				465,000				489,600				499,392				479,400				488,988

		Liability Insurance		735,000				845,250				110,250				15.00%				845,250				845,250				845,250				845,250				929,775				1,022,753				929,775				1,022,753

		Total Insurance & Benefits		$   21,000,000				$   22,880,417				$   1,880,417				8.95%				$   22,796,952				$   22,731,293				$   22,659,106				$   22,591,514				$   24,645,863				$   26,551,805				$   24,485,313				$   26,378,903



		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929				$   5,131,596				4.99%				$   107,107,238				$   106,440,693				$   105,940,198				$   105,355,743				$   112,579,877				$   117,332,480				$   111,024,351				$   115,719,073



		Excess / Deficit		$   600				$   (3,555,084)												$   607				$   151				$   646				$   102				$   (5,581,433)				$   (7,601,842)				$   74,094				$   (1,888,435)





		FY2025 Projected Estimated Budget (Breakdown School/Town)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg

		Town Budgets

		Expenditures

		Salaries		15,932,485				16,372,211				439,727				2.76%

		Departmental Expenses		4,129,790				4,286,774				156,984				3.80%

		Less School Chargeback - Expenses		(152,620)				(156,421)				(3,801)				2.49%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000				475,000				195,000				69.64%

		Refuse and Recycling (Solid Waste)		3,185,000				3,573,105				388,105				12.19%

		Less School Chargeback - Refuse		(479,154)				(509,540)				(30,386)				6.34%

		Stormwater Enterprise Fund		429,579				437,808				8,229				1.92%



		Other Expenses & Assessments

		Debt		1,369,510				1,338,953				(30,558)				-2.23%

		Exempt Debt		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%

		Less School Debt		(2,250,545)				(2,081,061)				169,484				-7.53%

		Reserve		335,000				335,000				0				0.00%

		Sick Leave Buyback		500,000				500,000				0				0.00%

		State Assessments		4,339,554				4,752,625				413,071				9.52%

		Less School Chargeback		(3,972,112)				(4,379,668)				(407,556)				10.26%

		Overlay, Offset and Chapter 90		1,232,121				1,242,845				10,724				0.87%



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare & FICA Tax		800,000				839,644				39,644				4.96%

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000				7,689,843				466,843				6.46%

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000				470,800				30,800				7.00%

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000				98,880				2,880				3.00%

		Health Insurance		11,190,000				12,390,000				1,200,000				10.72%

		Life Insurance		66,000				66,000				0				0.00%

		Dental Insurance		450,000				480,000				30,000				6.67%

		Liability Insurance		735,000				845,250				110,250				15.00%

		Less School Chargeback *		(11,176,979)				(11,846,925)				(669,946)				5.99%

		Total Town Budgets		37,481,710				39,629,690				2,147,981				5.73%



		School Budgets

		Dracut School Net School Spending		38,926,213				39,968,700				1,042,487				2.68%

		Town Expenses Chargeback		152,620				156,421				3,801				2.49%

		Trash Chargeback		479,154				509,540				30,386				6.34%

		State Assessments Chargeback		3,972,112				4,379,668				407,556				10.26%

		Insurance/Benefits Chargeback *		11,176,979				11,846,925				669,946				5.99%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000				22,000				5,000				29.41%



		Total Net School Spending		54,724,078				56,883,254				2,159,175				3.95%



		Dracut Schools Transportation		2,979,000				3,144,684				165,684				5.56%

		Debt - Non Chargeback		2,250,545				2,081,061				(169,484)				-7.53%



		Total Dracut Schools		59,953,623				62,108,999				2,155,375				3.60%



		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5,374,000				6,202,240				828,240				15.41%



		Total All - School Budget		65,327,623				68,311,239				2,983,615				4.57%



		Total Budget		102,809,333				107,940,929				5,131,596				4.99%



		*  Includes transfer of $300K from School Cafeteria Fund

		Town of Dracut - Other Information

		FY2025 Projected Estimated Budget (Breakdown School/Town)



		Town (Town Manager) Budget		36.71%

		Dracut Schools Budget		57.54%

		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5.75%



		Net School Spending (No Cuts)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg



		Net School Spending (DESE)		54,539,267				55,254,927				715,660				1.31%



		School Budget - Net School Spending		54,722,806				56,883,254				2,160,448				3.95%



		Over Net School Spending		183,539				1,628,327



		Net School Spending (1.5M Cuts - School $750K)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg



		Net School Spending (DESE)		54,539,267				55,254,927				715,660				1.31%



		School Budget - Net School Spending		54,722,806				56,127,254				1,404,448				2.57%



		Over Net School Spending		183,539				872,327





		Trash Fee Calculation



		Residents		10,000

		Per Resident Fee		$300

		Total Estimated Trash Fee		$   3,000,000







		Revenue & Other Options

		Trash Fee

		Bulky Item Trash Pickup Fee - Working with Republic to determine cost savings (i.e. Cabinets, doors, Couches, Chairs, etc.)

		Mattress Pickup Fee - approx. $50,000

		Override

		Elimination of Community Preservation Program

		School Activity Fees

		Free Cash (One Time)

		Stormwater Fees







Budget Cuts

		FY2025 Budget Cuts & Increases, and Revenue Changes

								Budget Cuts $833K						Budget Cuts $1.5M						Budget Cuts $2.0M						Budget Cuts $2.6M						Budget Cuts Benefits

		Department		Acct #		Description		Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Health		Dental		Medicare		W/C

		Selectmen		01-122-5130		Overtime		0						0												2,000

		Selectmen		01-122-5730		Dues and Publications		9,000						9,000						9,000						9,000



		Total Selectmen						9,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0				11,000		0



		Town Manager		01-123-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5120		Part Time Salaries		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5241		Service Contracts		0						0						0						25,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5490		Meeting Expense		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Town Manager		01-123-5730		Dues and Publications		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000



		Total Town Manager						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				32,500		0



		Finance Committee		01-131-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						1,350



		Total Finance Committee						0		0				0		0				0		0				1,350		0



		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,500

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5342		Printing & Binding		600						600						600						600

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5420		Office Supplies		0						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500



		Total Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director						1,100		0				2,100		0				2,100		0				4,600		0



		Assessors		01-141-5316		Appraisals Contracted Services		0						0						0						8,000

		Assessors		01-141-5110		Full Time Admin																				42,424		1,464								615		848



		Total Assessors						0		0				0		0				0		0				50,424		1,464



		Treasurer		01-145-5110		Full Time Salaries - Asst Treasurer		0						0						0						63,170		22,548				19,680		689		916		1,263

		Treasurer		01-145-5241		Service Contracts - Harper Payroll		0						0						0						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5311		Tax Foreclosure Fee		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800



		Total Treasurer						3,800		0				3,800		0				3,800		0				69,970		22,548



		Collector		01-146-5315		Tax Title Legal Fees		5,000						5,000						5,000						10,000

		Collector		01-146-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Collector						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				10,500		0



		Legal Department		01-151-5305		Legal Expenses		0						0						0						0



		Total Legal						0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0



		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Advertisement		500						500						500						500

		Human Resources		01-152-5306		Employee Training		1,000						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Medical Exams		0						0						0						1,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5312		Other Professional Fees		100						100						100						100



		Total Human Resources						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				3,600		0



		IT 		01-155-5241		Service Contracts - Misc		5,000						5,000						10,000						10,000

		IT 		01-155-5433		Equipment Repairs & Maint		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		IT 		01-155-5884		Equipment Purchase Lease		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000



		Total IT						9,000		0				9,000		0				14,000		0				14,000		0



		Town Clerk		01-161-5110		Full Time Salaries		0						0						0						47,720		12,380				10,515		219		692		954

		Town Clerk		01-161-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200



		Total Town Clerk						200		0				200		0				200		0				47,920		12,380



		Elections & Registration		01-162-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						600

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5342		Printing & Binding		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5420		Office Supplies		400						400						400						400

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5710		In-State Travel		200						200						200						200

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						3,000						3,000



		Total Elections & Registrations						2,600		0				2,600		0				5,600		0				6,200		0



		Planning		01-175-5110		Economic Development		74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				19,680		689		1,077		1,486

		Planning		01-175-5312		Professional Fees		0						0						0						0

		Planning		01-175-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Planning		01-175-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Planning		01-175-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		1,300						1,300						1,300						1,300

		Planning		01-175-5790		Court Cost and Recording		1,200						1,200						1,200						1,200



		Total Planning						77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932



		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5120		Advertisement		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5420		Office Supplies		600						600						600						600



		Total Zoning Board of Appeals						2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0



		Building Maintenance		01-196-5110		Assistant Building Supervisor		56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				19,680		689		820		1,132

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5120		PT Salaries		0						0						0						0		0								0		0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						0		0								0		0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5231		Sewer Charges		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5271		Equipment Rental		8,900						8,900						8,900						8,900

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5340		Telephone		3,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5430		Custodial Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5433		Equipment Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5460		Grounds Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5531		Building Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5585		Uniforms		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5840		Building Improvements		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Building Maintenance						73,483		22,321				75,483		22,321				85,483		22,321				85,483		22,321



		Permanent Building Com		01-198-5301		Advertisement		100						100						100						100



		Total Permanent Building Committee						100						100		0				100		0				100		0



		Police		01-210-5110		FT Police Specialist - Currently Vacant														51,588		22,149				51,588		22,149				19,680		689		748		1,032

		Police		01-210-5299		Other Purchased Services		0						0						0						5,000

		Police		01-210-5309		New Hires Onboarding		0						0						0						15,000

		Police		01-210-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						2,000

		Police		01-210-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						20,000



		Total Police						0		0				0		0				51,588		22,149				93,588		22,149



		Fire Department		01-220-5110		Fire Inspector 		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5130		Overtime		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						5,000

		Fire Department		01-220-5320		Education Tuition		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Fire						80,000		1,160				80,000		1,160				90,000		1,160				95,000		1,160



		Building 		01-241-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building  		01-241-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Building						500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0



		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5420		Office Supplies		100						100						100						100

		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5730		Dues and Publications		100						100						100						100



		Total Plumbing & Gas						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Wiring		01-245-5306		Employee Training		300						300						300						300

		Wiring		01-245-5420		Office Supplies		250						250						250						250



		Total Wiring						550		0				550		0				550		0				550		0



		Emergency Management		01-291-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Emergency Management						500		0				500		0				500		0				500		0



		Animal Control		01-292-5110		Stipend		600						600						600						600

		Animal Control		01-292-5583		Small Tools		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total Animal Control						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0



		Schools		01-300-XXXX		School Department - 50% Cut incl benefits		365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200

								0						0



		Total School Department						365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Engineering		01-410-5110		Town Engineer - Currently Vacant		0						0												0		0				0		0		0		0

		Engineering		01-410-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,000

		Engineering		01-410-5342		Printing & Binding		500						500						500						800

		Engineering		01-410-5420		Office Supplies		0						0						0						300

		Engineering		01-410-5423		Duplicating Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5433		R & M - Equipment		0						0						0						500

		Engineering		01-410-5712		Auto Allowance		300						300						300						300

		Engineering		01-410-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						3,000

		Engineering		01-410-5730		Dues & Publications		200						200						200						200



		Total Engineering						1,200		0				1,200		0				1,200		0				6,300		0



		DPW		01-420-5130		Overtime		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		DPW		01-420-5340		Telephone		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW		01-420-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		DPW		01-420-5423		Duplicating Supplies		400						400						400						400



		Total DPW						4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0



		DPW Highway		01-421-5110		MEO Laborer - Currently Vacant		0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0		0		0

		DPW Highway		01-421-5120		Part Time 		5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173								73		100

		DPW Highway		01-421-5130		Overtime		0		0				0		0				10,000		0				10,000		0								145		200

		DPW Highway		01-421-5241		Service Contracts		0						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5312		Other Professional Services		8,000						8,000						8,000						8,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5856		Other Improvements		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total DPW Highway						13,000		173				28,000		173				43,000		173				43,000		173



		Street Lights		01-424-5433		R & M Equipment		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total Street Lights						0						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		DPW Tree		01-428-5110		MEO Laborer - Retirement 		0		0				56,472		10,833				56,472		10,833				56,472		10,833				8,196		689		819		1,129

		DPW Tree		01-428-5130		Overtime		0						0						2,000						2,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5241		Service Contracts		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5531		Chemicals		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Tree						7,000		0				63,472		10,833				65,472		10,833				65,472		10,833



		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5130		Overtime		1,500						1,500						1,500						1,500



		Total DPW Vehicle						1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0



		Solid Waste		01-433-5292		Trash Collection		0						70,000						70,000						70,000

		Solid Waste		01-433-5312		Other Professional Services		0						25,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Solid Waste						0		0				95,000		0				95,000		0				95,000		0



		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5240		R & M Auto Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5841		Other Improvements		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Cemetery						6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0



		Board of Health		01-510-5110		Salary - Dept Restructure Retirement		0		0				10,000		345				10,000		345				10,000		345								145		200

		Board of Health		01-510-5120		Part-Time Salaries		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5241		Service Contracts		0						2,500						2,500						2,500

		Board of Health		01-510-5501		Medical Supplies		0						2,500						2,500						2,500



		Total Boarde of Health						5,000		0				22,000		345				22,000		345				22,000		345



		COA 		01-541-5110		FT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						31,759		9,981				31,759		9,981				31,759		9,981				8,196		689		461		635

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						0		0				9,375		200				9,375		200								136		64

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Reduced Bus Service		0						0						20,000		490				20,000		490								290		200

		COA 		01-541-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		COA 		01-541-5241		Service Contracts		0						3,400						3,400						3,400

		COA 		01-541-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total COA						3,500		0				38,659		9,981				68,034		10,671				68,034		10,671



		Veterans Services		01-543-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		900						900						900						900

		Veterans Services		01-543-5770		Veterans Benefits		0						20,000						20,000						20,000



		Total Veterans Services						900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0



		Library		01-610-5730		Dues & Publications - State Aid to be used		0						32,255						32,255						32,255



		Total Library						0		0				32,255		0				32,255		0				32,255		0



		Veterans Organization		01-631-5584		Memorial Day Parade		0						5,000						5,000						5,000



		Total Veterans Organization						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		Recreation		01-630-5856		Other Improvements		15,000						15,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Recreation						15,000		0				15,000		0				25,000		0				25,000		0



		Parks		01-650-5120		Part Time Salaries		11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380								160		220

		Parks		01-650-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Parks		01-650-5531		Park Chemicals		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Parks		01-650-5884		Machinery & Equipment		1,400						1,400						1,400						1,400



		Total DPW Parks						15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380



		Open Space		01-651-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		600						600						600						600

		Open Space		01-651-5797		Service Contract/Permits		1,800						1,800						1,800						1,800



		Total Open Space						2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0



		Historical Commission		01-691-5120		Overtime		300						300						300						300

		Historical Commission		01-691-5312		Other Professional Services		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Historical Commission		01-691-5430		Custodial Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Historical Commission						1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0



		Insurance & Benefits				Insurance/Benefits Cuts		83,465						149,124						221,310						288,903



		Total Insurance & Benefits						83,465		0				149,124		0				221,310		0				288,903		0



		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5130		Overtime		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5110		Full Time MEO 		0						0						57,346		22,347				57,346		22,347				19,680		689		832		1,147

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5241		Service Contracts		30,000						30,000						30,000						30,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials		0						10,000						15,000						15,000



		Total Stormwater						33,000		0				43,000		0				105,346		22,347				105,346		22,347



		Total Budget Cuts FY2025						$   833,690		$   83,465				$   1,500,235		$   149,124				$   2,000,730		$   221,310				$   2,585,187		$   288,903



		Budget Increases																								491,354		147,301



		Planning		01-162-5306		Training - Reclass from Cuts		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5210		Electricity		20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5241		Service Contracts 		6,000						6,000						6,000						6,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5341		Postage		7,000						7,000						7,000						7,000

		Police		01-210-5340		Telephone		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Police		01-210-5241		Service Contracts		11,700						11,700						11,700						11,700

		Fire Department		01-220-5241		Service Contracts		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		Sealer and Weights		01-244-5241		Service Contracts - NMCOG		4,000						4,000						4,000						4,000

		Engineer		01-410-5241		Service Contracts - Consultant		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5481		Fuel		65,000						65,000						65,000						65,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5422		Testing Materials		500						500						500						500

		Veterans Services		01-543-5730		Dues and Publications		300						300						300						300

		Library		01-610-5241		Service Contracts - Assessment		7,484						7,484						7,484						7,484



		Total Budget Increases (Already Built into the Budget)						$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0



		Total Net Budget Decreases/Increases						$   676,706		$   83,465				$   1,343,251		$   149,124				$   1,843,746		$   221,310				$   2,428,203		$   288,903



		Check Figure						(676,707)		(1)				(1,343,252)		(1)				(1,843,747)		(1)				(2,428,203)		0

		Revenues - One Time Useage

		Account #		Description		Notes  		Amount						Amount						Amount						Amount

		80-123-3379 		IT Stabilization		Already Included in Revenue - $30K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		84-491-3356		Perpetual Care				40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		23-610-3306		Library State Aid		Inc Library Budget - Already Reduced - 40K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		25-162-3415		Polling Hours				20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		25-210-3590		Police Drug Fund				20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

				Chapter 90		Eligible Expenses in Operating Budget		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		25-433-3412		Recycling Dividends				50,000						50,000						50,000						50,000

		80-433-3365		Tip Fee				50,000						50,000						50,000						50,000



		Sub-total						$   350,000						$   350,000						$   350,000						$   350,000



		ARPA		ARPA		Available ARPA Funds		1,000,000						800,000						500,000

		Free Cash		Free Cash		Free Cash		1,372,000						905,000						705,000						620,000



		Sub-total						$   2,372,000						$   1,705,000						$   1,205,000						$   620,000



		Total One-time Revenues						$   2,722,000						$   2,055,000						$   1,555,000						$   970,000



		Total Budget Cuts/One Time Revenue						$   3,555,690						$   3,555,235						$   3,555,730						$   3,555,187



		Budget Defcit						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)

		Difference						606						151						646						102



		Budget Cut Notes - $600K Cuts

		Artificially balances the budget with one-time revenues that wil be cummulative for the the ensuing fiscal years.

		Drawdown of one-time revenues negatively impact bond rating.

		Economic Development efforts stalled.

		Close all bathrooms at Veterans Park and Dillon Park.

		Close Splash Pad Veterans Park.

		Building Equipment and Repairs will be impacted.

		Custodial Supplies will be reduced .

		Overtime will be limited to emergencies only.

		Service Contracts will be revisited and some eliminated.

		Town properties, roads, parks, etc. will recognize an interruption in maintenance.

		Budget Cut Notes $1.1M

		Close all bathrooms at Veterans Park and Dillon Park.

		Close Spash Pad Veterans Park.

		Building Equipment and Repairs will be impacted.

		IT purchases for software and hardware will be limited.

		Custodial Supplies will be reduced .

		Overtime will be limited to emergencies only; most boards and committees will have to use their Clerks as minutes takers.

		Service Contracts will be revisited and some eliminated.  May need to reconsider automated customer service programs and not renew licensing.

		Drawdown of one-time revenues negatively impact bond rating 

		Training opportunties comporomised.

		Receivables will experience a higher volume of delinquent accounts, reducing the overall collection rate, resulting in possible cash flow interruptions.

		Temporary inspectors will be unavilable to provide coverage for absences of inspectors.

		Streetlights will not be repaired or new ones will not be installed.

		Economic Development efforts will be compromised.

		Decreased complement, thereby reducing # of patrol vehicles per shift.

		Town Manager unable to enter into unexpected agreements to address items that require immediate attention.



		Revenue Recommendations

		  Obviously the Town has the difficult task of raising revenues by either increasing the tax base, via an override and/or implementing a trash or other fees  (may be a temporary solution).

		  The projected deficit for 2026 and beyond is cummulative.  Using one-time revenues is not a prudent solution to this issue, it will actually exacerbate it.  In reality the Town needs to consider a signficant override in the amount 

		    of approximately $10M that would be used over the next 3-5 years to absorb the imacts that our fixed costs are creating.

		  Given Dracut's history with override requests, it is a risk and for that reason we need to tread lighltly.  I am hesitant to balance a budget on a projected fee.  As we know fees cannot exceed the obligation that is the driving force behind the fee. 

		  The Town should consider eliminating the Commuity Preservation Fee to offset some of the impact of adding fees or having a successful override. 

		  Without the infusion of another revenue source the Town will be faced with not only making $2.2M in cuts for FY2025 but it will also have the daunting task of facing a $4.5M and $7.1M deficits in both FY26 and FY27 respectively, and possbly beyond.  

		  We cannot continue to kick the can down the road.  If we do not address this we could also face receivership by the State of Massachusetts.  

		Impacts - Full Cuts

		Decreased complement, thereby reducing # of patrol vehicles per shift.

		Town Manager unable to enter into unexpected agreements to address items that require immediate attention.

		Staffing level reduced by one in most departments.  This will impact customer services and will extend timelines for many tasks.

		Training lines in all departments reduced or eliminated.

		Legal advice in jeopardy.

		IT Equipment replacement stalled, cyber securing in jeopardy.

		Economic Development efforts haulted.

		Building maintenance reduced; no deep cleanings/improvements.

		Net School Spending met.

		Fire unable to fill some vacation, sick shifts.

		Engineering tasks assigned to Community Development Director and Assistant DPW Dir./Stormwater Mgr., not ideal considering the vast amount of projects in the pipeline. 

		DPW Highway and Tree Departments reduction in staff and overall reduction of entire department.  Maitenance of roads, etc. will be compromised.

		Implementation of a fee for mattress disposal.

		COA transporation budget impacted, providing for only medical rides; other rides will be limited or eliminated alltogether.

		Memorial Day Parade will have to rely on donations or be discontinued.

		Recreational areas maintenance will be limited.

		DPW summer program suspended.

		Open Space maintance will be limited.

		Reduction in stormwater management efforts, possibly putting our permitting in jeopardy.

		Town Clerk will have to rely on volunteers for elections more than normal; processing and certification of voting will be slowed.

		Fire training will be reduced and tuition reimbursement will be suspended.

		Animal Control will be lacking funds for equipment/supplies.

		Replacement of existing or installation of new streetlights will be eliminated.

		Maintenance of cemeteries will be impacted.  

		Most departments will lack funding to provide coverage for offices when staff is unavailable.  There will be the closing of offices.

		Library will be required to obtain a waiver to prevent the Town from losing our State Aid for Libraries.

		Fertilization and other maintenance tasks will be compromised.





Budget Cuts Selectmen

		Town of Dracut - FY2025 Budget Cuts & Increases, and Revenue Changes



								Budget Cuts $833K						Budget Cuts $1.5M						Budget Cuts $2.0M						Budget Cuts $2.6M						Budget Cuts Benefits

		Department		Acct #		Description		Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Health		Dental		Medicare		W/C

		Selectmen		01-122-5730		Dues and Publications		9,000						9,000						9,000						9,000

		Selectmen		01-122-5130		Overtime		0						0												2,000



		Total Selectmen						9,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0				11,000		0



		Town Manager		01-123-5120		Part Time Salaries		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5730		Dues and Publications		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5490		Meeting Expense		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Town Manager		01-123-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5241		Service Contracts		0						0						0						25,000



		Total Town Manager						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				32,500		0



		Finance Committee		01-131-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						1,350



		Total Finance Committee						0		0				0		0				0		0				1,350		0



		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5342		Printing & Binding		600						600						600						600

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5420		Office Supplies		0						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,500



		Total Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director						1,100		0				2,100		0				2,100		0				4,600		0



		Assessors		01-141-5316		Appraisals Contracted Services		0						0						0						8,000



		Total Assessors						0		0				0		0				0		0				8,000		0



		Treasurer		01-145-5311		Tax Foreclosure Fee		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		Treasurer		01-145-5241		Service Contracts - Harper Payroll		0						0						0						3,000



		Total Treasurer						3,800		0				3,800		0				3,800		0				6,800		0



		Collector		01-146-5315		Tax Title Legal Fees		5,000						5,000						5,000						10,000

		Collector		01-146-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Collector						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				10,500		0







								0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0



		Human Resources		01-152-5306		Employee Training		1,000						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Advertisement		500						500						500						500

		Human Resources		01-152-5312		Other Professional Fees		100						100						100						100

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Medical Exams		0						0						0						1,000



		Total Human Resources						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				3,600		0



		IT 		01-155-5241		Service Contracts - Misc		5,000						5,000						10,000						10,000

		IT 		01-155-5433		Equipment Repairs & Maint		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		IT 		01-155-5884		Equipment Purchase Lease		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000



		Total IT						9,000		0				9,000		0				14,000		0				14,000		0



		Town Clerk		01-161-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200



		Total Town Clerk						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Elections & Registration		01-162-5342		Printing & Binding		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5420		Office Supplies		400						400						400						400

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5710		In-State Travel		200						200						200						200

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						3,000						3,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						600



		Total Elections & Registrations						2,600		0				2,600		0				5,600		0				6,200		0



		Planning		01-175-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Planning		01-175-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Planning		01-175-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		1,300						1,300						1,300						1,300

		Planning		01-175-5790		Court Cost and Recording		1,200						1,200						1,200						1,200



		Total Planning						3,200		0				3,200		0				3,200		0				3,200		0



		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5120		Advertisement		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5420		Office Supplies		600						600						600						600



		Total Zoning Board of Appeals						2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0



		Building Maintenance		01-196-5231		Sewer Charges		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5271		Equipment Rental		8,900						8,900						8,900						8,900

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5340		Telephone		3,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5840		Building Improvements		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Building Maintenance						16,900		0				18,900		0				28,900		0				28,900		0



		Permanent Building Com		01-198-5301		Advertisement		100						100						100						100



		Total Permanent Building Committee						100						100		0				100		0				100		0



		Police		01-210-5299		Other Purchased Services		0						0						0						5,000

		Police		01-210-5309		New Hires Onboarding		0						0						0						15,000

		Police		01-210-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						2,000

		Police		01-210-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						20,000



		Total Police						0		0				0		0				0		0				42,000		0



		Fire Department		01-220-5110		Fire Inspector 		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5130		Overtime		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5320		Education Tuition		0						0						10,000						10,000

		Fire Department		01-220-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						5,000



		Total Fire						80,000		1,160				80,000		1,160				90,000		1,160				95,000		1,160



		Building  		01-241-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500

		Building 		01-241-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000



		Total Building						500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0



		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5420		Office Supplies		100						100						100						100

		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5730		Dues and Publications		100						100						100						100



		Total Plumbing & Gas						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Wiring		01-245-5306		Employee Training		300						300						300						300

		Wiring		01-245-5420		Office Supplies		250						250						250						250



		Total Wiring						550		0				550		0				550		0				550		0



		Emergency Management		01-291-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Emergency Management						500		0				500		0				500		0				500		0



		Animal Control		01-292-5110		Stipend		600						600						600						600

		Animal Control		01-292-5583		Small Tools		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total Animal Control						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0



		Schools		01-300-XXXX		School Department - 50% Cut incl benefits		365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Total School Department						365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Engineering		01-410-5342		Printing & Binding		500						500						500						800

		Engineering		01-410-5712		Auto Allowance		300						300						300						300

		Engineering		01-410-5423		Duplicating Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5730		Dues & Publications		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,000

		Engineering		01-410-5420		Office Supplies		0						0						0						300

		Engineering		01-410-5433		R & M - Equipment		0						0						0						500

		Engineering		01-410-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						3,000



		Total Engineering						1,200		0				1,200		0				1,200		0				6,300		0



		DPW		01-420-5130		Overtime		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		DPW		01-420-5340		Telephone		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW		01-420-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		DPW		01-420-5423		Duplicating Supplies		400						400						400						400



		Total DPW						4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0



		DPW Highway		01-421-5312		Other Professional Services		8,000						8,000						8,000						8,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5120		Part Time 		5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173								73		100

		DPW Highway		01-421-5241		Service Contracts		0						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5130		Overtime		0						0						10,000						10,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5856		Other Improvements		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total DPW Highway						13,000		173				28,000		173				43,000		173				43,000		173



		Street Lights		01-424-5433		R & M Equipment		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total Street Lights						0						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		DPW Tree		01-428-5241		Service Contracts		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5531		Chemicals		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5130		Overtime		0						0						2,000						2,000



		Total DPW Tree						7,000		0				7,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0



		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5130		Overtime		1,500						1,500						1,500						1,500



		Total DPW Vehicle						1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0



		Solid Waste		01-433-5292		Trash Collection		0						70,000						70,000						70,000

		Solid Waste		01-433-5312		Other Professional Services		0						25,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Solid Waste						0		0				95,000		0				95,000		0				95,000		0



		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5240		R & M Auto Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5841		Other Improvements		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Cemetery						6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0



		Board of Health		01-510-5120		Part-Time Salaries		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5241		Service Contracts		0						2,500						2,500						2,500

		Board of Health		01-510-5501		Medical Supplies		0						2,500						2,500						2,500



		Total Board of Health						5,000		0				12,000		0				12,000		0				12,000		0



		COA 		01-541-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		COA 		01-541-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		COA 		01-541-5241		Service Contracts		0						3,400						3,400						3,400

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						0						9,375		200				9,375		200								136		64

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Reduced Bus Service		0						0						20,000		490				20,000		490								290		200



		Total COA						3,500		0				6,900		0				36,275		690				36,275		690



		Veterans Services		01-543-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		900						900						900						900

		Veterans Services		01-543-5770		Veterans Benefits		0						20,000						20,000						20,000



		Total Veterans Services						900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0



		Library		01-610-5730		Dues & Publications - State Aid to be used		0						32,255						32,255						32,255



		Total Library						0		0				32,255		0				32,255		0				32,255		0



		Veterans Organization		01-631-5584		Memorial Day Parade		0						5,000						5,000						5,000



		Total Veterans Organization						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		Recreation		01-630-5856		Other Improvements		15,000						15,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Recreation						15,000		0				15,000		0				25,000		0				25,000		0



		Parks		01-650-5120		Part Time Salaries		11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380								160		220

		Parks		01-650-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Parks		01-650-5531		Park Chemicals		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Parks		01-650-5884		Machinery & Equipment		1,400						1,400						1,400						1,400



		Total DPW Parks						15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380



		Open Space		01-651-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		600						600						600						600

		Open Space		01-651-5797		Service Contract/Permits		1,800						1,800						1,800						1,800



		Total Open Space						2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0



		Historical Commission		01-691-5120		Overtime		300						300						300						300

		Historical Commission		01-691-5312		Other Professional Services		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Historical Commission		01-691-5430		Custodial Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Historical Commission						1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0



		Insurance & Benefits				Insurance/Benefits Cuts		83,465						149,124						221,310						288,903



		Total Insurance & Benefits						83,465		0				149,124		0				221,310		0				288,903		0



		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5130		Overtime		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5241		Service Contracts		30,000						30,000						30,000						30,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials		0						10,000						15,000						15,000



		Total Stormwater						33,000		0				43,000		0				48,000		0				48,000		0



		Town Position Cuts $833K				2 Positions 		130,875		45,253

		Town Position Cuts $1.5M				4.5 Position 								229,106		66,412

		Town Position Cuts $2.0 M				6.5 Position														338,040		110,908

		Town Position Cuts $2.6M				9.5 Position 																				491,354		147,301



		Total Position Cuts						130,875		45,253				229,106		66,412				338,040		110,908				491,354		147,301



		Total Budget Cuts FY2025						$   833,690		$   83,465				$   1,500,235		$   149,124				$   2,000,730		$   221,310				$   2,585,187		$   288,903



		Net School Spending Over (Estimate)						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326

		School Cuts						$   (401,500)						$   (756,000)						$   (1,008,000)						$   (1,299,200)

		Net School Spending Over (Estimate) after cuts						$   1,226,826						$   872,326						$   620,326						$   329,126



		Budget Increases



		Planning		01-162-5306		Training 		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5210		Electricity		20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5241		Service Contracts 		6,000						6,000						6,000						6,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5341		Postage		7,000						7,000						7,000						7,000

		Police		01-210-5340		Telephone		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Police		01-210-5241		Service Contracts		11,700						11,700						11,700						11,700

		Fire Department		01-220-5241		Service Contracts		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		Sealer and Weights		01-244-5241		Service Contracts - NMCOG		4,000						4,000						4,000						4,000

		Engineer		01-410-5241		Service Contracts - Consultant		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5481		Fuel		65,000						65,000						65,000						65,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5422		Testing Materials		500						500						500						500

		Veterans Services		01-543-5730		Dues and Publications		300						300						300						300

		Library		01-610-5241		Service Contracts - Assessment		7,484						7,484						7,484						7,484



		Total Budget Increases (already built into the FY25 budget)						$   156,984						$   156,984						$   156,984						$   156,984



		Total Net Budget Decreases/Increases						$   676,706		$   83,465				$   1,343,251		$   149,124				$   1,843,746		$   221,310				$   2,428,203		$   288,903



		Other Revenues & Stabilization Fund & Free Cash

		Account 		Description		Notes  		Amount						Amount						Amount						Amount

		Reserves Other Funds		Reserves		State, Police Drug, Polling, Cemetery		130,000						130,000						130,000						130,000

		State Aid - Library 		Library State Aid		Inc Library Budget - Already Reduced - 40K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		Stabilization Funds				Tip Fees and IT		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		Chapter 90 		State Aid		Eligible Expenses in Operating Budget		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		Reserves - Available Funds - Free Cash		Free Cash				2,372,000						1,705,000						1,205,000						620,000



		Total One-time Revenues and Reserves						$   2,722,000						$   2,055,000						$   1,555,000						$   970,000



		Total Budget Cuts/One Time Revenue						$   3,555,690						$   3,555,235						$   3,555,730						$   3,555,187



		FY2025 Budget Deficit						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)



		Difference						606						151						646						102







Expenditures

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		General Fund Expenditures



		Department/Description		G/L Acct.
Number		Budgeted FY2017		Expended FY2017				Budgeted FY2018		Expended FY18		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY19		FY2019
Expended		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY20		FY2020
Expended		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY21		FY2021
Expended		% 
Change PY				FY2022
Budget		FY2022
Expended		% 
Change PY				FY2023
Budget 		% 
Change PY		FY2023
Expended		Difference from FY2022		FY2024
Budget		FY2024
Expended
a/o 2/23/24		FY2025
Department
Request		FY2025
Town Manager
Request		% Chg
Prior
Year						Budget
Cuts $833K		Budget
Cuts
$1.5M		Budget
Cuts
$2.0M		Budget
Cuts
$2.6M						Budget
Cuts $833K		Budget
Cuts
$1.5M		Budget
Cuts
$2.0M		Budget
Cuts
$2.6M



		Town Moderator (114)

		Part Time Salaries		01-114-5120		$   550		$   550				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   275		0.0%				$   550		0.0%		$   550		$   - 0		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		0.0%						$   550		$   550		$   550		$   550

		Total Moderator				$   550		$   550				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   275		0.0%				$   550		0.0%		$   550		$   - 0		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		0.0%						$   550		$   550		$   550		$   550



		Selectmen (122)

		Salaries		01-122-5110		$   51,000		$   53,928				$   54,345		$   56,824		6.6%				$   61,500		$   57,694		13.2%				$   61,500		$   60,216		0.0%				$   62,500		$   61,992		1.6%				$   63,500		$   64,440		1.6%				$   69,872		10.0%		$   69,787		$   6,287		$   71,690		$   45,495		$   74,121		$   74,121		3.4%						$   74,121		$   74,121		$   74,121		$   74,121

		Selectmen Stipends		01-122-5120		10,000		8,903				10,000		10,000		0.0%				10,000		10,518		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0.0%				5,000		7,500		-50.0%				5,000		11,015		0.0%				10,000		100.0%		8,067		3,067		10,000		5,333		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Overtime		01-122-5130																										0								0								0						4,750				2,898				5,000		1,595		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		3,000						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-122-5140		850		975				950		975		11.8%				975		975		2.6%				975		1,050		0.0%				1,050		1,050		7.7%				1,050		1,050		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(1,050)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-122-5241		700		250				700		250		0.0%				700		250		0.0%				700		0		0.0%				700		0		0.0%				700		749		0.0%				700		0.0%		288		(412)		700		0		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Advertising		01-122-5301		500		287				500		162		0.0%				500		478		0.0%				500		325		0.0%				300		747		-40.0%				300		411		0.0%				300		0.0%		372		72		500		181		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Other Professional Fee		01-122-5312		3,500		0				2,000		0		-42.9%				2,000		476		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		941		0.0%				2,000		597		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		11,000		9,000		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Office Supplies		01-122-5420		1,300		203				1,000		355		-23.1%				1,000		173		0.0%				1,000		501		0.0%				500		341		-50.0%				500		466		0.0%				700		40.0%		866		366		700		61		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Duplicating Supplies		01-122-5423		450		1				450		120		0.0%		200.0%		17		340		-96.2%				450		0		2556.4%				350		330		-22.2%				350		350		0.0%				350		0.0%		315		(35)		350		0		350		350		0.0%						350		350		350		350

		Meeting Expense		01-122-5490		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		210		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		178		178		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues & Publications		01-122-5730		11,300		12,762				12,800		13,221		13.3%				13,625		13,539		6.4%				14,035		13,864		3.0%				14,035		14,097		0.0%				14,097		4,629		0.4%				14,527		3.1%		525		(13,572)		14,935		5,225		14,935		5,935		-60.3%						5,935		5,935		5,935		5,935						(9,000)		(9,000)		(9,000)		(9,000)

		Total Selectmen				$   79,600		$   77,309				$   82,745		$   81,907		4.0%				$   90,317		$   84,443		9.2%				$   91,160		$   85,956		0.9%				$   86,435		$   87,207		-5.2%				$   87,497		$   83,707		1.2%				$   103,199		17.9%		$   94,295		$   3,901		$   105,375		$   57,891		$   107,806		$   98,806		-6.2%						$   98,806		$   98,806		$   98,806		$   96,806



		Town Manager (123)

		Salaries		01-123-5110		$   198,500		$   208,675				$   230,042		$   244,090		15.9%				$   231,845		$   245,983		0.8%				$   255,610		$   272,552		10.3%				$   250,000		$   248,422		-2.2%				$   242,575		$   251,020		-3.0%				$   259,412		6.9%		$   260,583		$   18,008		$   270,272		$   168,317		$   273,440		$   273,440		1.2%						$   273,440		$   273,440		$   273,440		$   273,440

		Part Time Salaries		01-123-5120		6,000		12,110				6,000		10,144		0.0%				6,000		10,121		0.0%				10,000		8,178		66.7%				5,000		7,531		-50.0%				5,000		7,755		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		1,722		(3,278)		2,000		0		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Overtime		01-123-5130																										0								0								0						4,000				4,749				5,000		3,722		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		3,000						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Auto Repairs & Maintenance		01-123-5240		11,000		28,958				16,800		32,070		52.7%				17,500		4,848		4.2%				5,000		529		-71.4%				900		510		-82.0%				500		0		-44.4%				600		20.0%		832		332		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-123-5241		25,000		37,331				25,000		13,474		0.0%				180,000		137,337		620.0%				20,000		62,815		-88.9%				35,000		21,291		75.0%				20,000		28,427		-42.9%				50,000		150.0%		48,068		28,068		75,000		39,528		75,000		75,000		0.0%						75,000		75,000		75,000		50,000						0		0		0		(25,000)

		Advertising		01-123-5301		1,200		118				1,200		167		0.0%				1,200		1,604		0.0%				1,200		4,355		0.0%				1,000		3,408		-16.7%				1,000		2,113		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		3,900		2,900		3,000		924		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Telephone		01-123-5340		1,000		833				1,000		822		0.0%				1,000		2,230		0.0%				1,000		950		0.0%				800		0		-20.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		845		45		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Printing & Binding		01-123-5342		1,200		383				1,200		285		0.0%				1,200		145		0.0%				1,200		1,585		0.0%				1,000		833		-16.7%				1,000		3,118		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		977		(24)		1,000		0		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		01-123-5420		1,200		84				1,200		1,946		0.0%				1,200		237		0.0%				2,000		482		66.7%				1,500		4,066		-25.0%				1,500		1,630		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,452		(48)		1,500		1,194		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Meeting Expense		01-123-5490		0		498				0		1,299		0.0%				750		285		0.0%				1,500		122		100.0%				1,000		495		-33.3%				1,000		0		0.0%				2,500		150.0%		128		(872)		2,500		0		2,500		1,500		-40.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		In-State Travel		01-123-5710		600		765				1,500		15		150.0%				1,500		549		0.0%				1,500		598		0.0%				1,000		10		-33.3%				1,000		1,440		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		520		(481)		1,000		45		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		500						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues & Publications		01-123-5730		1,400		1,293				1,400		1,690		0.0%				2,400		2,132		71.4%				2,000		461		-16.7%				1,500		1,684		-25.0%				2,000		479		33.3%				5,000		150.0%		5,096		3,096		5,000		525		5,000		3,000		-40.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Miscellaneous Expenses		01-123-5797		0		0				0		1,073		0.0%				1,000		3,991		0.0%				1,500		1,969		50.0%				1,000		7,674		-33.3%				1,500		7,341		50.0%				2,000		33.3%		4,244		2,744		2,000		3,856		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Total Town Manager		Total Town Manager		$   247,100		$   291,048				$   285,342		$   307,075		15.5%				$   445,595		$   409,462		56.2%				$   302,510		$   354,596		-32.1%				$   299,700		$   295,924		-0.9%				$   277,875		$   303,324		-7.3%				$   333,812		20.1%		$   333,115		$   50,491		$   368,272		$   218,112		$   371,440		$   365,940		-0.6%						$   365,940		$   365,940		$   365,940		$   338,940



		Finance Committee (131)

		Overtime		01-131-5130		$   1,500		$   303				$   1,500		$   594		0.0%				$   1,500		$   943		0.0%				$   1,500		$   735		0.0%				$   1,350		$   1,514		-10.0%				$   1,350		$   1,003		0.0%				$   1,350		0.0%		$   1,161		$   (189)		$   1,350		$   - 0		$   1,350		$   1,350		0.0%						$   1,350		$   1,350		$   1,350		$   - 0						0		0		0		(1,350)

		Advertisement		01-131-5301		400		288				400		65		0.0%				400		70		0.0%				400		83		0.0%				200		215		-50.0%				200		78		0.0%				100		-50.0%		78		(122)		100		0		90		90		-10.0%						90		90		90		90

		Dues and Publications		01-131-5730		300		333				350		345		16.7%				350		345		0.0%				650		0		85.7%				250		345		-61.5%				250		345		0.0%				350		40.0%		352		102		350		363		360		360		2.9%						360		360		360		360

		Total Finance Committee				$   2,200		$   924				$   2,250		$   1,004		2.3%				$   2,250		$   1,358		0.0%				$   2,550		$   818		13.3%				$   1,800		$   2,074		-29.4%				$   1,800		$   1,426		0.0%				$   1,800		0.0%		$   1,591		$   (209)		$   1,800		$   363		$   1,800		$   1,800		0.0%						$   1,800		$   1,800		$   1,800		$   450



		Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director/Accountant (135)

		Salaries		01-135-5110		$   120,000		$   117,915				$   120,509		$   120,539		0.4%				$   124,721		$   121,162		3.5%				$   113,950		$   116,140		-8.6%				$   200,000		$   53,869		75.5%				$   280,885		$   279,440		40.4%				$   291,923		3.9%		$   291,764		$   10,879		$   310,985		$   193,509		$   321,529		$   321,529		3.4%						$   321,529		$   321,529		$   321,529		$   321,529

		Service Contract		01-135-5241		13,670		11,937				27,570		27,884		101.7%				27,570		27,959		0.0%				27,570		28,052		0.0%				27,570		164,486		0.0%				58,460		58,505		112.0%				80,000		36.8%		68,179		9,719		70,000		59,473		70,000		70,000		0.0%						70,000		70,000		70,000		70,000

		Auditing		01-135-5302		46,750		36,750				46,750		44,750		0.0%				46,750		50,250		0.0%				46,750		50,750		0.0%				46,750		45,000		0.0%				45,000		56,030		-3.7%				60,000		33.3%		51,500		6,500		75,000		51,030		75,000		75,000		0.0%						75,000		75,000		75,000		75,000

		Employee Training		01-135-5306		575		0				575		0		0.0%				575		0		0.0%				575		0		0.0%				575		865		0.0%				1,575		1,918		173.9%				3,000		90.5%		2,799		1,224		3,500		1,463		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		2,000						0		0		0		(1,500)

		Printing & Binding		01-135-5342		1,700		1,581				1,700		1,176		0.0%				1,700		521		0.0%				1,700		1,536		0.0%				1,200		1,265		-29.4%				1,200		1,135		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,195		(5)		1,200		250		1,200		600		-50.0%						600		600		600		600						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Office Supplies		01-135-5420		1,200		1,198				1,500		1,182		25.0%				1,500		1,099		0.0%				1,500		657		0.0%				1,000		1,568		-33.3%				1,000		896		0.0%				2,500		150.0%		2,201		1,201		4,000		1,319		4,000		3,000		-25.0%						4,000		3,000		3,000		2,000						0		(1,000)		(1,000)		(2,000)

		In-State Travel		01-135-5710		500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				200		0		-60.0%				400		1,515		100.0%				1,500		275.0%		1,444		1,044		1,000		641		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		500						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues and Publications		01-135-5730		255		115				255		115		0.0%				255		115		0.0%				250		115		-2.0%				100		0		-60.0%				150		438		50.0%				500		233.3%		1,112		962		600		516		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Asst. Town Manager/Finance Dir.				$   184,650		$   169,496				$   199,359		$   195,646		8.0%				$   203,571		$   201,106		2.1%				$   192,795		$   197,250		-5.3%				$   277,395		$   267,052		43.9%				$   388,670		$   399,876		40.1%				$   440,623		13.4%		$   420,194		$   31,524		$   466,285		$   308,201		$   476,829		$   474,729		1.8%						$   475,729		$   474,729		$   474,729		$   472,229



		Assessors (141)

		Salaries		01-141-5110		$   154,000		$   153,083				$   158,395		$   157,764		2.9%				$   162,800		$   159,617		2.8%				$   171,476		$   173,843		5.3%				$   179,125		$   140,603		4.5%				$   170,334		$   170,328		-4.9%				$   177,673		4.3%		$   175,071		$   4,737		$   180,791		$   113,777		$   188,492		$   188,492		4.3%						$   188,492		$   188,492		$   188,492		$   146,068												(42,424)

		Service Contract		01-141-5241		6,035		6,035				6,195		6,195		2.7%				7,840		10,661		26.6%				7,840		7,972		0.0%				7,696		8,525		-1.8%				8,186		8,039		6.4%				7,900		-3.5%		7,861		(325)		8,900		8,854		8,900		8,900		0.0%						8,900		8,900		8,900		8,900

		Other Purchased Services		01-141-5299		3,550		3,250				3,550		3,525		0.0%				25,750		25,750		625.4%				3,250		4,189		-87.4%				3,141		4,400		-3.4%				5,203		4,703		65.6%				5,700		9.6%		4,506		(697)		5,400		4,812		5,400		5,400		0.0%						5,400		5,400		5,400		5,400

		Training		01-141-5306		0		0				0		0		0.0%				1,100		1,125		0.0%				500		240		-54.5%				0		421		-100.0%				500		850		0.0%				500		0.0%		514		14		1,000		963		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Appraisals Contracted Services		01-141-5316		50,000		29,607				30,000		14,925		-40.0%				58,000		72,971		93.3%				190,000		168,148		227.6%				90,500		89,656		-52.4%				96,500		86,000		6.6%				40,500		-58.0%		40,500		(56,000)		22,000		6,050		22,000		22,000		0.0%						22,000		22,000		22,000		14,000						0		0		0		(8,000)

		Office Supplies		01-141-5420		1,000		985				1,500		1,429		50.0%				1,500		1,415		0.0%				1,500		2,225		0.0%				1,000		1,153		-33.3%				1,000		993		0.0%				1,700		70.0%		1,654		654		2,000		864		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-141-5712		200		0				200		1,426		0.0%				2,000		1,884		900.0%				2,000		1,957		0.0%				4,000		1,221		100.0%				4,000		1,343		0.0%				3,000		-25.0%		1,525		(2,475)		2,500		605		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Dues & Publications		01-141-5730		500		425				500		300		0.0%				500		480		0.0%				500		175		0.0%				400		220		-20.0%				500		250		25.0%				500		0.0%		380		(120)		300		225		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Total Assessors				$   215,285		$   193,385				$   200,340		$   185,564		-6.9%				$   259,490		$   273,903		29.5%				$   377,066		$   358,749		45.3%				$   285,862		$   246,199		-24.2%				$   286,223		$   272,505		0.1%				$   237,473		-17.0%		$   232,010		$   (54,213)		$   222,891		$   136,151		$   230,592		$   230,592		3.5%						$   230,592		$   230,592		$   230,592		$   180,168



		Treasurer (145)

		Salaries		01-145-5110		$   246,534		$   249,893				$   261,781		$   265,915		6.2%				$   266,723		$   278,757		1.9%				$   271,372		$   245,471		1.7%				$   303,472		$   315,861		11.8%				$   174,028		$   172,874		-42.7%				$   178,222		2.4%		$   177,998		$   3,970		$   182,892		$   116,066		$   190,922		$   190,922		4.4%						$   190,922		$   190,922		$   190,922		$   127,752												(63,170)

		Longevity		01-145-5140		475		975				975		975		105.3%				975		975		0.0%				975		1,050		0.0%				1,050		850		7.7%				850		0		-19.0%				1,050		23.5%		0		(850)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contract		01-145-5241		50,000		44,529				45,000		45,691		-10.0%				42,471		52,533		-5.6%				45,000		51,716		6.0%				52,000		55,221		15.6%				0		22,107		-100.0%				25,000		0.0%		26,086		26,086		31,000		21,584		31,000		31,000		0.0%						31,000		31,000		31,000		28,000						0		0		0		(3,000)

		Tax Foreclosure Fee		01-145-5311		10,000		7,248				2,000		89,240		-80.0%				2,000		(534)		0.0%				2,000		11,777		0.0%				1,000		(1,809)		-50.0%				2,000		(4,594)		100.0%				3,000		50.0%		4,240		2,240		5,000		0		5,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Office Supplies		01-145-5420		2,000		6,673				3,000		1,606		50.0%				3,000		3,730		0.0%				3,000		88,494		0.0%				2,000		2,204		-33.3%				3,000		1,978		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		2,398		(602)		2,800		1,098		2,800		2,000		-28.6%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(800)		(800)		(800)		(800)

		In-State Travel/Mileage Reimbursement		01-145-5712		700		366				700		346		0.0%				700		384		0.0%				700		2,836		0.0%				500		144		-28.6%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Dues & Publications		01-145-5730		175		84				390		142		122.9%				500		1,286		28.2%				500		1,828		0.0%				500		1,615		0.0%				500		350		0.0%				300		-40.0%		300		(200)		100		195		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Total Treasurer				$   309,884		$   309,768				$   313,846		$   403,915		1.3%				$   316,369		$   337,131		0.8%				$   323,547		$   403,172		2.3%				$   360,522		$   374,086		11.4%				$   180,878		$   192,714		-49.8%				$   211,072		16.7%		$   211,022		$   30,144		$   222,092		$   138,942		$   230,122		$   226,322		1.9%						$   226,322		$   226,322		$   226,322		$   160,152



		Tax Collector (146)

		Salaries		01-146-5110		$   134,500		$   137,567				$   141,523		$   142,582		5.2%				$   146,601		$   143,934		3.6%				$   148,549		$   147,898		1.3%				$   153,026		$   140,045		3.0%				$   159,050		$   128,430		3.9%				$   113,893		-28.4%		$   108,354		$   (50,695)		$   116,644		$   73,262		$   122,226		$   122,226		4.8%						$   122,226		$   122,226		$   122,226		$   122,226

		Part Time Salaries		01-146-5120		0		198				0		0		0.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				20,876		1028.4%		0		(1,850)		0		0						0.0%

		Longevity		01-146-5140		850		875				875		875		2.9%				875		1,650		0.0%				1,650		950		88.6%				950		950		-42.4%				950		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(950)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-146-5241		45,500		45,595				45,500		46,868		0.0%				45,500		47,314		0.0%				45,500		75,865		0.0%				45,500		61,284		0.0%				45,500		46,805		0.0%				47,500		4.4%		56,453		10,953		60,000		42,535		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Tax Title Legal Fees		01-146-5315		6,000		1,147				6,000		1,235		0.0%				6,000		4,822		0.0%				6,000		12,367		0.0%				1,000		630		-83.3%				6,000		984		500.0%				9,000		50.0%		2,681		(3,319)		15,000		2,133		15,000		10,000		-33.3%						10,000		10,000		10,000		5,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(10,000)

		Printing & Binding		01-146-5342		500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				200		-60.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-146-5420		4,000		908				4,000		1,565		0.0%				4,000		1,934		0.0%				4,000		2,669		0.0%				2,000		2,212		-50.0%				4,000		2,022		100.0%				1,500		-62.5%		1,434		(2,566)		1,800		1,369		1,800		1,300		-27.8%						1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues & Publications		01-146-5730		150		100				100		100		-33.3%				100		100		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		0.0%		150		50		100		100		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Total Tax Collector				$   191,500		$   186,390				$   198,498		$   193,225		3.7%				$   205,426		$   199,754		3.5%				$   208,149		$   239,749		1.3%				$   203,076		$   205,221		-2.4%				$   217,950		$   178,342		7.3%				$   193,069		-11.4%		$   169,073		$   (48,877)		$   193,544		$   119,399		$   199,126		$   193,626		0.0%						$   193,626		$   193,626		$   193,626		$   188,626



		Legal Department (151)

		Law Dept. Legal Fees		01-151-5305		$   150,000		$   214,685				$   125,000		$   190,185		-16.7%				$   200,000		$   301,825		60.0%				$   200,000		$   260,947		0.0%				$   200,000		$   209,975		0.0%				$   200,000		$   200,130		0.0%				$   290,000		45.0%		$   303,838		$   90,000		$   290,000		$   105,896		$   290,000		$   290,000		0.0%						$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000						0		0		0		0

		Total Legal Fees				$   150,000		$   214,685				$   125,000		$   190,185		-16.7%				$   200,000		$   301,825		60.0%				$   200,000		$   260,947		0.0%				$   200,000		$   209,975		0.0%				$   200,000		$   200,130		0.0%				$   290,000		45.0%		$   303,838		$   90,000		$   290,000		$   105,896		$   290,000		$   290,000		0.0%						$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000



		Human Resources (152)

		Salaries		01-152-5110		$   58,640		$   60,804				$   84,339		$   95,112		43.8%				$   86,887		$   86,887		3.0%				$   89,471		$   95,561		3.0%				$   97,770		$   98,146		9.3%				$   100,701		$   56,504		3.0%				$   62,465		-38.0%		$   62,380		$   (38,321)		$   66,011		$   41,892		$   68,257		$   68,257		3.4%						$   68,257		$   68,257		$   68,257		$   68,257

		Advertising		01-152-5301		650		510				650		670		0.0%				650		425		0.0%				650		975		0.0%				550		350		-15.4%				550		857		0.0%				2,000		263.6%		1,050		500		1,500		500		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Employee Training		01-152-5306		5,000		0				5,000		541		0.0%				5,000		1,218		0.0%				5,000		1,550		0.0%				0		45		-100.0%				1,000		3,345		0.0%				3,000		200.0%		0		(1,000)		4,000		1,875		4,000		3,500		-12.5%						3,000		3,000		3,000		2,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(2,000)

		Medical Exams		01-152-5307		3,000		9,186				3,000		14,227		0.0%				5,000		9,572		66.7%				5,000		8,107		0.0%				5,000		9,323		0.0%				6,200		18,063		24.0%				20,000		222.6%		13,436		7,236		6,000		2,880		6,000		5,000		-16.7%						6,000		6,000		6,000		5,000						0		0		0		(1,000)

		Other Professional Fees		01-152-5312		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		2,775		0.0%				0		448		0.0%				0		4,813		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		500		500		300		0		300		200		-33.3%						200		200		200		200						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Office Supplies		01-152-5420		425		112				225		51		-47.1%				225		44		0.0%				225		115		0.0%				200		52		-11.1%				200		408		0.0%				200		0.0%		140		(60)		500		413		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Dues & Publications		01-152-5730		500		425				425		449		-15.0%				500		250		17.6%				500		365		0.0%				400		275		-20.0%				400		1,179		0.0%				400		0.0%		1,520		1,120		250		895		250		250		0.0%						250		250		250		250

		Total Human Resources				$   68,215		$   71,037				$   93,639		$   111,050		37.3%				$   98,262		$   101,171		4.9%				$   100,846		$   107,121		2.6%				$   103,920		$   113,004		3.0%				$   109,051		$   80,356		4.9%				$   88,865		-18.5%		$   79,026		$   (30,025)		$   78,561		$   48,454		$   80,807		$   79,207		0.8%						$   79,207		$   79,207		$   79,207		$   77,207



		Informational Technology (155)

		Salaries		01-155-5110		$   74,000		$   62,132				$   83,028		$   83,028		12.2%				$   98,604		$   98,608		18.8%				$   101,562		$   105,015		3.0%				$   104,614		$   105,016		3.0%				$   107,744		$   108,158		3.0%				$   171,634		59.3%		$   160,651		$   52,907		$   176,540		$   112,035		$   182,517		$   182,517		3.4%						$   182,517		$   182,517		$   182,517		$   182,517

		Service Contracts		01-155-5241		0		4,605				5,000		6,360		0.0%				5,000		17,676		0.0%				5,000		64,712		0.0%				87,701		77,215		1654.0%				168,486		138,338		92.1%				220,000		30.6%		210,584		42,098		220,000		120,174		220,000		215,000		-2.3%						215,000		215,000		210,000		210,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Telephone		01-155-5340		0		0				0		1,460		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				8,782		6,655		485.5%				8,900		2,587		1.3%				8,800		-1.1%		8,217		(683)		8,800		6,610		8,800		8,800		0.0%						8,800		8,800		8,800		8,800

		Professional Services		01-155-5394		6,000		10,616				40,000		49,465		566.7%				45,921		44,575		14.8%				70,000		400		52.4%				0		72,779		-100.0%				0		991		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		2,787		2,787		2,000		494		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Equipment Repair & Maintenance		01-155-5433		1,000		831				1,000		1,249		0.0%				2,000		3,233		100.0%				2,000		8,485		0.0%				1,000		5,693		-50.0%				3,500		7,326		250.0%				3,500		0.0%		3,500		0		6,000		0		6,000		5,000		-16.7%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Equipment Purchase/Lease		01-155-5884		65,000		111,605				60,000		73,845		-7.7%				60,000		51,621		0.0%				50,000		9,561		-16.7%				36,162		90,329		-27.7%				10,000		30,497		-72.3%				35,000		250.0%		47,232		37,232		25,000		14,100		25,000		22,000		-12.0%						22,000		22,000		22,000		22,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Total Informational Technology				$   146,000		$   189,789				$   189,028		$   215,407		29.5%				$   211,525		$   215,713		11.9%				$   230,062		$   188,173		8.8%				$   238,259		$   357,687		3.6%				$   298,630		$   287,897		25.3%				$   439,934		47.3%		$   432,971		$   134,341		$   438,340		$   253,414		$   444,317		$   435,317		-0.7%						$   435,317		$   435,317		$   430,317		$   430,317



		Town Clerk (161)

		Salaries		01-161-5110		$   203,000		$   205,860				$   210,283		$   209,634		3.6%				$   230,063		$   216,659		9.4%				$   240,000		$   245,169		4.3%				$   245,000		$   222,731		2.1%				$   240,000		$   215,179		-2.0%				$   200,793		-16.3%		$   195,682		$   (44,318)		$   208,010		$   132,416		$   216,614		$   216,614		4.1%						$   216,614		$   216,614		$   216,614		$   168,894												(47,720)

		Overtime		01-161-5130																																								0		0						200				291				200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Longevity		01-161-5140		475		1,125				525		1,125		10.5%				562		563		7.0%				562		425		0.0%				1,375		0		144.7%				850		1,700		-38.2%				850		0.0%		850		0		850		850		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		Advertising		01-161-5301		2,500		0				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,000		699		-20.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		125		(1,875)		1,000		0		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Employee Training		01-161-5306		500		80				500		0		0.0%				500		100		0.0%				500		525		0.0%				300		0		-40.0%				300		320		0.0%				600		100.0%		336		36		1,000		860		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Postage		01-161-5341		0		54				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				50		0		-50.0%				6,000		6,000		11900.0%				6,000		0.0%		3,000		(3,000)		7,500		10,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(7,500)		(7,500)		(7,500)		(7,500)

		Printing & Binding		01-161-5342		19,500		9,830				19,500		20,606		0.0%				20,000		28,395		2.6%				20,000		20,763		0.0%				15,000		20,267		-25.0%				15,000		25,224		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		22,484		7,484		20,000		15,807		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Office Supplies		01-161-5420		2,500		1,047				2,500		1,407		0.0%				2,500		321		0.0%				2,500		1,293		0.0%				1,000		1,091		-60.0%				1,500		1,251		50.0%				1,500		0.0%		2,806		1,306		1,500		998		1,500		1,300		-13.3%						1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Computer Supplies		01-161-5421																																								500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		In-State Travel		01-161-5710		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				500		359		66.7%				200		0		-60.0%				500		297		150.0%				500		0.0%		311		(189)		550		0		550		550		0.0%						550		550		550		550

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-161-5712		100		0				0		0		-100.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues & Publications		01-161-5730		500		220				0		460		-100.0%				500		375		0.0%				500		410		0.0%				400		470		-20.0%				500		585		25.0%				500		0.0%		955		455		500		270		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Total Town Clerk				$   229,375		$   218,216				$   236,208		$   233,232		3.0%				$   257,125		$   246,413		8.9%				$   267,262		$   268,944		3.9%				$   265,425		$   245,258		-0.7%				$   267,250		$   250,556		0.7%				$   228,543		-14.5%		$   226,839		$   (40,702)		$   241,110		$   161,201		$   242,214		$   242,014		0.4%						$   242,014		$   242,014		$   242,014		$   194,294



		Elections & Registrations (162)

		Salaries		01-162-5110		$   17,000		$   18,473				$   17,417		$   18,059		2.5%				$   18,500		$   19,816		6.2%				$   18,500		$   21,357		0.0%				$   20,000		$   28,716		8.1%				$   21,000		$   25,444		5.0%				$   21,858		4.1%		$   22,507		$   1,507		$   23,112		$   14,258		$   23,966		$   23,966		3.7%						$   23,966		$   23,966		$   23,966		$   23,966

		Longevity		01-162-5140		0		0				525		0		0.0%				562		563		7.0%				525		425		-6.6%				525		0		0.0%				850		0		61.9%				850		0.0%		0		(850)		0		0						0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-162-5130																																								0		0						7,000				12,064				7,000		1,496		7,000		7,000		0.0%						7,000		7,000		7,000		7,000

		Service Contract		01-162-5241		4,000		0				4,000		4,293		0.0%				5,000		4,042		25.0%				5,000		8,886		0.0%				1,000		6,163		-80.0%				6,000		9,169		500.0%				12,000		100.0%		8,881		2,881		13,000		9,293		13,000		13,000		0.0%						13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000

		Equipment Rental				500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				1,000		0		100.0%				800		0		-20.0%				800		0.0%		0		(800)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Advertising		01-162-5301		3,000		3,472				3,000		1,674		0.0%				3,000		3,216		0.0%				3,000		1,455		0.0%				2,000		2,345		-33.3%				2,000		1,505		0.0%				3,000		50.0%		2,442		442		2,000		745		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Employee Training		01-162-5306		0		3,653				60		0		0.0%				60		0		0.0%				60		61		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0.0%		0		(600)		600		0		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		0						0		0		0		(600)

		Printing & Binding		01-162-5342		6,000		0				6,000		0		0.0%				6,000		6,102		0.0%				6,000		1,250		0.0%				5,000		17,925		-16.7%				5,000		5,338		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		4,231		(769)		5,000		0		5,000		3,000		-40.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Office Supplies		01-162-5420		1,500		1,549				1,600		1,572		6.7%				1,500		49		-6.3%				1,500		1,205		0.0%				1,000		291		-33.3%				1,500		354		50.0%				1,500		0.0%		6,301		4,801		1,200		888		1,200		800		-33.3%						800		800		800		800						(400)		(400)		(400)		(400)

		Computer Supplies				0		1,750				250		139		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0.0%		0		(250)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0

		Duplicating Supplies				300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		57		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				270		0		-10.0%				350		0		29.6%				350		0.0%		0		(350)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0

		In-State Travel		01-162-5710		325		0				325		0		0.0%				325		0		0.0%				325		119		0.0%				225		0		-30.8%				500		70		122.2%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Dues & Publications		01-162-5730		250		21				250		0		0.0%				250		70		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				150		0		-40.0%				200		0		33.3%				200		0.0%		175		(25)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement																																										100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Election Expense		01-162-5794		25,000		45,580				25,000		27,488		0.0%				45,000		45,528		80.0%				30,000		44,296		-33.3%				40,000		53,669		33.3%				31,000		20,673		-22.5%				55,000		77.4%		56,515		25,515		58,000		2,647		58,000		58,000		0.0%						58,000		58,000		58,000		58,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-162-5884		4,500		2,000				4,500		0		0.0%				4,500		2,200		0.0%				4,500		0		0.0%				8,000		2,833		77.8%				4,500		2,565		-43.8%				4,500		0.0%		55		(4,445)		7,000		21,545		7,000		7,000		0.0%						7,000		7,000		4,000		4,000						0		0		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Total Elections & Registrations				$   62,375		$   76,498				$   63,727		$   53,225		2.2%				$   85,747		$   81,643		34.6%				$   70,710		$   79,054		-17.5%				$   79,170		$   111,941		12.0%				$   74,650		$   65,118		-5.7%				$   113,508		52.1%		$   113,171		$   26,458		$   117,112		$   50,871		$   117,966		$   115,366		-1.5%						$   115,366		$   115,366		$   112,366		$   111,766



		Conservation Commission (171)

		Salaries		01-171-5110		$   62,500		$   56,711				$   58,925		$   58,024		-5.7%				$   60,288		$   60,370		2.3%				$   61,396		$   55,217		1.8%				$   63,226		$   58,514		3.0%				$   66,690		$   64,563		5.5%				$   68,067		2.1%		$   65,843		$   (847)		$   33,224		$   20,769		$   34,348		$   34,348		3.4%						$   34,348		$   34,348		$   34,348		$   34,348

		Longevity		01-171-5140		475		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				425		425		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				425		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-171-5312		1,000		0				1,200		0		20.0%				1,200		1,000		0.0%				1,200		73		0.0%				500		0		-58.3%				500		0		0.0%				700		40.0%		1,100		600		1,000		881		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		01-171-5420		800		800				800		800		0.0%				800		800		0.0%				800		292		0.0%				400		356		-50.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0.0%		367		(33)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-171-5712		400		0				600		0		50.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				300		0		-50.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Dues & Publications		01-171-5730		500		474				500		483		0.0%				600		600		20.0%				600		600		0.0%				500		573		-16.7%				600		573		20.0%				600		0.0%		583		(17)		600		900		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Conservation Commission				$   65,675		$   57,985				$   62,025		$   59,307		-5.6%				$   63,488		$   62,770		2.4%				$   64,596		$   56,182		1.7%				$   65,351		$   59,868		1.2%				$   68,490		$   65,136		4.8%				$   70,492		2.9%		$   67,893		$   (597)		$   35,324		$   22,550		$   36,448		$   36,448		3.2%						$   36,448		$   36,448		$   36,448		$   36,448



		Planning Board (175)

		Salaries		01-175-5110		$   87,597		$   87,934				$   90,236		$   90,236		3.0%				$   92,947		$   92,947		3.0%				$   98,603		$   99,502		6.1%				$   101,609		$   101,947		3.0%				$   159,609		$   160,364		57.1%				$   163,608		2.5%		$   165,919		$   6,310		$   206,834		$   135,646		$   213,572		$   139,280		-32.7%						$   139,280		$   139,280		$   139,280		$   139,280						(74,292)		(74,292)		(74,292)		(74,292)

		Overtime		01-175-5130		1,700		1,811				0		2,511		-100.0%				2,800		1,800		0.0%				2,800		1,948		0.0%				1,000		1,886		-64.3%				2,800		1,567		180.0%				2,800		0.0%		1,024		(1,776)		2,000		1,379		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Advertisement		01-175-5301		2,000		3,153				2,000		3,601		0.0%				4,000		2,579		100.0%				4,000		2,106		0.0%				3,000		1,516		-25.0%				4,000		440		33.3%				3,000		-25.0%		3,887		(113)		3,000		2,009		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Employee Training		01-162-5306																																		0								0										0				0		0		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Professional Fees		01-175-5312		21,000		51,500				0		8,800		-100.0%				0		2,085		0.0%				0		220		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		529		0.0%				1,000		-33.3%		0		(1,500)		1,000		240		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-175-5420		400		78				100		227		-75.0%				200		327		100.0%				200		0		0.0%				0		65		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		36		36		500		94		500		300		-40.0%						300		300		300		300						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		In-State Travel		01-175-5710		200		0				200		0		0.0%				300		0		50.0%				300		0		0.0%				100		0		-66.7%				300		2,460		200.0%				1,000		233.3%		475		175		1,500		455		1,500		1,000		-33.3%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-175-5712		200		333				200		252		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				100		0		-50.0%				200		1,403		100.0%				500		150.0%		1,828		1,628		1,500		1,044		1,500		200		-86.7%						200		200		200		200						(1,300)		(1,300)		(1,300)		(1,300)

		Dues & Publications		01-175-5730		250		90				250		90		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				200		0		-20.0%				200		520		0.0%				750		275.0%		583		383		750		0		750		750		0.0%						750		750		750		750

		Court Cost & Recording		01-175-5790		200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		0		0		1,200		0		1,200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(1,200)		(1,200)		(1,200)		(1,200)

		Total Planning Board				$   113,547		$   144,899				$   93,186		$   105,717		-17.9%				$   100,897		$   99,738		8.3%				$   106,553		$   103,776		5.6%				$   107,509		$   105,413		0.9%				$   168,609		$   167,283		56.8%				$   174,358		3.4%		$   173,750		$   5,141		$   218,284		$   140,868		$   227,022		$   149,530		-31.5%						$   149,530		$   149,530		$   149,530		$   149,530



		Zoning Board of Appeals (176)

		Overtime		01-176-5120		$   4,500		$   1,339				$   4,500		$   1,381		0.0%				$   4,500		$   1,570		0.0%				$   4,500		$   1,257		0.0%				$   2,000		$   2,220		-55.6%				$   4,500		$   1,757		125.0%				$   4,500		0.0%		$   1,965		$   (2,535)		$   4,500		$   1,990		$   4,500		$   4,500		0.0%						$   4,500		$   4,500		$   4,500		$   4,500								0		0		0

		Advertisement		01-176-5301		3,500		3,808				3,500		4,566		0.0%				3,500		3,693		0.0%				3,500		4,253		0.0%				3,000		1,144		-14.3%				3,000		352		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		353		(2,647)		3,000		0		3,000		1,000		-66.7%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Office Supplies		01-176-5420		800		358				800		122		0.0%				800		155		0.0%				800		772		0.0%				300		300		-62.5%				800		765		166.7%				1,000		25.0%		59		(741)		800		180		800		200		-75.0%						200		200		200		200						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Total Zoning Board of Appeals				$   8,800		$   5,505				$   8,800		$   6,069		0.0%				$   8,800		$   5,418		0.0%				$   8,800		$   6,282		0.0%				$   5,300		$   3,664		-39.8%				$   8,300		$   2,874		56.6%				$   8,500		2.4%		$   2,377		$   (5,923)		$   8,300		$   2,170		$   8,300		$   5,700		-31.3%						$   5,700		$   5,700		$   5,700		$   5,700



		Building Maintenance (196)

		Salaries		01-196-5110		$   80,000		$   90,114				$   80,894		$   86,744		1.1%				$   126,000		$   118,481		55.8%				$   165,500		$   159,895		31.3%				$   160,000		$   163,713		-3.3%				$   172,820		$   172,635		8.0%				$   272,622		57.7%		$   267,200		$   94,380		$   302,502		$   155,966		$   296,442		$   239,858		-20.7%						$   239,858		$   239,858		$   239,858		$   239,858						(56,584)		(56,584)		(56,584)		(56,584)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-196-5120		10,000		8,414				10,000		12,851		0.0%				10,000		9,586		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				19,765		14,790		0.0%				76,368		286.4%		62,724		42,959		62,877		34,251		64,760		64,760		3.0%						64,760		64,760		64,760		64,760												0

		Overtime		01-196-5130																		0								0								0						0		3,904						37,400		0.0%		40,653				25,000		32,878		25,000		25,000		0.0%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000						0		0		0		0

		Auto Allowance		01-196-5197		0		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				1,500		0		650.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		0		(1,500)		0								0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		01-196-5210		15,000		27,414				22,000		26,166		46.7%				24,000		26,528		9.1%				25,000		28,320		4.2%				25,000		39,371		0.0%				29,000		25,985		16.0%				29,000		0.0%		27,257		(1,744)		125,000		67,407		145,000		145,000		16.0%						145,000		145,000		145,000		145,000						20000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Heating Gas		01-196-5212		16,000		11,656				10,000		12,962		-37.5%				24,000		12,468		140.0%				24,000		12,641		0.0%				23,000		8,285		-4.2%				23,000		7,631		0.0%				23,000		0.0%		8,500		(14,500)		125,000		33,004		125,000		125,000		0.0%						125,000		125,000		125,000		125,000

		Water Charges		01-196-5230		2,500		13,025				2,500		12,643		0.0%				3,500		14,853		40.0%				15,000		13,960		328.6%				12,000		14,396		-20.0%				12,000		15,653		0.0%				12,000		0.0%		21,947		9,947		40,000		20,650		40,000		40,000		0.0%						40,000		40,000		40,000		40,000

		Sewer Charges		01-196-5231		2,000		1,262				2,000		878		0.0%				2,000		1,762		0.0%				2,000		3,275		0.0%				14,000		2,929		600.0%				14,000		3,209		0.0%				14,000		0.0%		2,915		(11,085)		5,000		0		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Service Contracts		01-196-5241		15,000		10,253				15,000		14,583		0.0%				15,500		23,450		3.3%				16,000		18,626		3.2%				13,500		16,149		-15.6%				13,500		27,897		0.0%				13,500		0.0%		15,726		2,226		13,500		8,192		19,500		19,500		44.4%						19,500		19,500		19,500		19,500						6000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Equipment Rental		01-196-5271		19,000		22,854				22,000		23,080		15.8%				25,500		24,875		15.9%				26,000		25,292		2.0%				18,000		10,466		-30.8%				18,000		12,993		0.0%				18,900		5.0%		14,524		(3,476)		8,900		8,244		8,900		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(8,900)		(8,900)		(8,900)		(8,900)

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-196-5291		2,000		3,032				2,000		3,629		0.0%				4,000		3,015		100.0%				5,000		270		25.0%				3,000		968		-40.0%				3,500		5,120		16.7%				3,675		5.0%		(153)		(3,653)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-196-5340		25,000		19,974				25,000		20,171		0.0%				29,000		20,415		16.0%				30,000		17,026		3.4%				20,000		14,751		-33.3%				20,000		13,081		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		13,053		(6,947)		20,000		7,282		20,000		15,000		-25.0%						17,000		15,000		15,000		15,000						(3,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Postage		01-196-5341		25,000		26,449				20,000		18,222		-20.0%				25,000		23,193		25.0%				25,000		19,148		0.0%				24,000		26,895		-4.0%				24,000		35,208		0.0%				25,000		4.2%		28,824		4,824		30,500		1,244		45,000		45,000		47.5%						45,000		45,000		45,000		45,000						14500		14,500		14,500		14,500

		Other Professional Services		01-196-5394		25,000		200				15,000		31,291		-40.0%				15,000		1,740		0.0%				15,000		1,254		0.0%				20,000		4,927		33.3%				20,000		21,912		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		37,345		17,345		18,000		3,775		18,000		18,000		0.0%						18,000		18,000		18,000		18,000

		Duplicating Supplies		01-196-5423		5,000		6,785				7,000		5,724		40.0%				7,000		9,657		0.0%				7,000		3,690		0.0%				8,000		39,095		14.3%				8,000		4,596		0.0%				8,000		0.0%		7,929		(71)		6,000		3,074		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Custodial Supplies		01-196-5430		8,000		8,289				8,000		1,697		0.0%				8,000		2,416		0.0%				8,000		4,531		0.0%				8,000		10,685		0.0%				8,000		10,194		0.0%				8,500		6.3%		14,756		6,756		17,000		8,130		17,000		17,000		0.0%						17,000		17,000		17,000		17,000						0		0		0		0

		Safety Equipment Supplies		01-196-5432		2,500		237				2,500		1,455		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		4,985		0.0%				4,000		6,509		60.0%				5,000		0		25.0%				5,000		0.0%		0		(5,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Equipment Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5433		1,500		539				1,500		1,152		0.0%				3,500		0		133.3%				4,000		796		14.3%				2,000		1,925		-50.0%				2,000		2,231		0.0%				2,500		25.0%		296		(1,704)		5,000		0		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000						0		0		0		0

		Grounds Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5460		600		1,351				1,500		2,014		150.0%				1,500		2,263		0.0%				2,000		392		33.3%				3,000		1,389		50.0%				3,000		2,879		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		1,260		(1,740)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		0		0

		Building Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5531		650		1,050				1,500		880		130.8%				1,500		1,150		0.0%				1,500		1,563		0.0%				2,000		3,429		33.3%				2,000		2,762		0.0%				8,100		305.0%		4,658		2,658		10,000		145		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		0		0

		Building Maintenance Uniforms 		01-196-5585		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0				0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		-66.7%				3,000		3,500		200.0%				4,500		50.0%		1,950		(1,050)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-196-5712		1,000		848				1,000		756		0.0%				1,000		2,107		0.0%				1,000		3,774		0.0%				800		1,862		-20.0%				1,000		748		25.0%				1,500		50.0%		970		(30)		2,000		993		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						0		0		0		0

		Miscellaneous		01-196-5797		100		34				100		49		0.0%				100		194		0.0%				100		96		0.0%				600		0		500.0%				600		2,740		0.0%				600		0.0%		297		(303)		600		395		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Building Improvements		01-196-5840		15,000		5,957				25,000		1,399		66.7%				15,000		7,680		-40.0%				15,000		9,751		0.0%				500		16,510		-96.7%				52,000		54,033		10300.0%				26,000		-50.0%		56,484		4,484		32,500		12,739		32,500		32,500		0.0%						32,500		32,500		22,500		22,500						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Total Building Maintenance				$   270,850		$   259,737				$   274,694		$   278,346		1.4%				$   343,800		$   305,833		25.2%				$   392,800		$   329,285		14.3%				$   363,900		$   384,254		-7.4%				$   455,685		$   443,700		25.2%				$   634,665		39.3%		$   629,114		$   132,776		$   855,380		$   398,369		$   891,702		$   816,218		-4.6%						$   818,218		$   816,218		$   806,218		$   806,218



		Town/School Insurance Premiums (197)

		Liability Insurance Premiums		01-197-5740		$   400,000		$   386,526				$   445,000		$   427,803		11.3%				$   475,000		$   439,097		6.7%				$   480,000		$   492,137		1.1%				$   470,000		$   504,357		-2.1%				$   611,000		$   610,410		30.0%				$   652,000		6.7%		$   650,491		$   39,491		$   735,000		$   646,727		$   845,250		$   845,250		15.0%						$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250

		Total Town/School Insurance Premiums				$   400,000		$   386,526				$   445,000		$   427,803		11.3%				$   475,000		$   439,097		6.7%				$   480,000		$   492,137		1.1%				$   470,000		$   504,357		-2.1%				$   611,000		$   610,410		30.0%				$   652,000		6.7%		$   650,491		$   39,491		$   735,000		$   646,727		$   845,250		$   845,250		15.0%						$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250



		Permanent Building Committee (198)

		Advertisement		01-198-5301		$   100		$   100				$   100		$   - 0		0.0%				$   100		$   - 0		0.0%				$   100		$   -		0.0%				$   100		$   -		0.0%				$   100		$   15		0.0%				$   100		0.0%		$   - 0		$   (100)		$   100		$   - 0		$   100		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Office Supplies		01-198-5420		100		0				100		33		0.0%				100		42		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		115		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Permanent Building Committee				$   200		$   100				$   200		$   33		0.0%				$   200		$   42		0.0%				$   200		$   - 0		0.0%				$   200		$   115		0.0%				$   200		$   15		0.0%				$   200		0.0%		$   - 0		$   (200)		$   100		$   - 0		$   100		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



		Total General Government				$   2,745,806		$   2,853,847				$   2,874,437		$   3,049,260		4.7%				$   3,368,412		$   3,367,370		17.2%				$   3,420,156		$   3,532,741		1.5%				$   3,414,374		$   3,573,851		-0.2%				$   3,703,308		$   3,605,641		8.5%				$   4,222,663		14.0%		$   4,141,320		$   363,520		$   4,598,319		$   2,809,855		$   4,802,390		$   4,607,414		0.20%						$   4,610,414		$   4,607,415		$   4,589,415		$   4,384,651



		Police Department (210)

		Salaries		01-210-5110		$   3,085,000		$   3,058,405				$   3,191,559		$   3,211,001		3.5%				$   3,645,690		$   3,398,918		14.2%				$   3,767,000		$   3,774,722		3.3%				$   4,025,000		$   3,856,208		6.8%				$   4,007,006
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Comment:
    adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K		$   4,141,129		-0.4%				$   4,429,389		10.5%		$   4,377,731		$   370,725		$   4,819,028		$   2,801,258		$   4,956,136		$   4,924,377		2.2%						$   4,956,136		$   4,924,377		$   4,904,549		$   4,904,549						0		(31,759)		(51,587)		(51,587)

		Part Time Salaries		01-210-5120		149,268		161,982				136,797		202,867		-8.4%				189,399		146,024		38.5%				162,000		189,163		-14.5%				45,000		116,124		-72.2%				41,640		54,463		-7.5%				45,117		8.4%		43,993		2,353		61,737		28,103		61,712		61,712		-0.0%						61,712		61,712		61,712		61,712

		Overtime Salaries		01-210-5130		492,000		576,098				450,000		364,946		-8.5%				350,000		351,658		-22.2%				350,000		362,699		0.0%				350,000		381,780		0.0%				550,000		577,908		57.1%				468,000		-14.9%		494,519		(55,481)		338,000		293,231		338,000		338,000		0.0%						338,000		338,000		338,000		338,000

		Longevity		01-210-5140		4,000		0				4,000		0		0.0%				4,000		0		0.0%				4,000		850		0.0%				3,150		850		-21.3%				4,000		0		27.0%				4,000		0.0%		0		(4,000)		6,000		0		850		850		-85.8%						850		850		850		850

		Uniform Allowance		01-210-5190		53,000		50,089				53,000		53,550		0.0%				55,000		60,792		3.8%				55,000		59,680		0.0%				50,000		59,650		-9.1%				61,000		55,800		22.0%				61,000		0.0%		65,250		4,250		61,000		46,800		61,000		61,000		0.0%						61,000		61,000		61,000		61,000

		Electricity		01-210-5210		45,000		33,264				40,000		32,277		-11.1%				37,600		37,263		-6.0%				37,600		38,548		0.0%				37,600		32,485		0.0%				37,600		45,604		0.0%				37,600		0.0%		40,660		3,060		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-210-5212		25,000		19,571				20,000		20,229		-20.0%				20,000		22,490		0.0%				20,000		19,123		0.0%				25,000		18,113		25.0%				25,000		13,405		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		15,377		(9,623)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-210-5230		1,200		1,098				1,500		1,449		25.0%				1,200		1,775		-20.0%				1,500		1,468		25.0%				1,800		1,743		20.0%				1,800		1,907		0.0%				1,800		0.0%		1,709		(91)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-210-5231		1,000		1,199				1,200		626		20.0%				1,200		632		0.0%				1,200		769		0.0%				1,200		600		0.0%				1,200		626		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		600		(600)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-210-5240		34,000		36,618				30,000		60,817		-11.8%				60,000		36,561		100.0%				60,000		42,293		0.0%				60,000		34,234		0.0%				60,000		44,071		0.0%				50,000		-16.7%		42,678		(17,322)		50,000		32,077		50,000		50,000		0.0%						50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000

		Service Contracts		01-210-5241		21,000		36,180				21,000		50,297		0.0%				38,198		43,449		81.9%				50,000		39,383		30.9%				40,000		69,391		-20.0%				13,800		8,107		-65.5%				13,800		0.0%		21,272		7,472		20,000		15,891		31,700		31,700		58.5%						31,700		31,700		31,700		31,700						11,700		11,700		11,700		11,700

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-210-5272		10,000		10,181				10,000		7,668		0.0%				10,000		7,998		0.0%				8,000		10,296		-20.0%				8,000		2,267		0.0%				8,000		2,992		0.0%				10,000		25.0%		6,113		(1,887)		10,000		5,258		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-210-5291		3,000		3,461				5,000		2,488		66.7%				3,000		3,276		-40.0%				3,000		4,582		0.0%				3,500		5,874		16.7%				3,500		5,695		0.0%				5,000		42.9%		9,192		5,692		5,000		3,074		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Other Purchased Services		01-210-5299		10,000		13,435				10,000		8,724		0.0%				15,000		10,261		50.0%				15,000		15,830		0.0%				15,000		8,030		0.0%				15,000		3,294		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		9,160		(5,840)		15,000		4,245		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		10,000						0		0		0		(5,000)

		Employee Training		01-210-5306		30,000		22,745				30,000		44,699		0.0%				45,000		57,180		50.0%				50,000		44,431		11.1%				50,000		20,169		0.0%				38,480		41,152		-23.0%				45,000		16.9%		35,429		(3,051)		60,000		19,908		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Telephone		01-210-5340		25,600		26,452				25,000		29,974		-2.3%				25,000		28,447		0.0%				25,000		26,993		0.0%				25,000		31,263		0.0%				25,000		37,152		0.0%				30,000		20.0%		39,693		14,693		30,000		24,099		33,000		33,000		10.0%						33,000		33,000		33,000		33,000						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Postage		01-210-5341		900		710				900		456		0.0%				900		803		0.0%				900		827		0.0%				1,000		902		11.1%				1,000		307		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		987		(13)		1,000		696		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Printing & Binding		01-210-5342		1,600		2,867				1,600		2,727		0.0%				2,000		1,309		25.0%				2,000		1,059		0.0%				2,000		3,033		0.0%				2,000		2,304		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		3,517		1,517		2,000		1,489		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Laundry & Dry Cleaning		01-210-5391		600		362				1,000		1,336		66.7%				1,000		1,047		0.0%				1,000		739		0.0%				2,000		2,402		100.0%				2,000		437		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,798		(202)		2,000		111		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Office Supplies		01-210-5420		1,500		3,790				3,000		1,890		100.0%				3,000		3,389		0.0%				3,000		1,369		0.0%				1,500		1,876		-50.0%				3,000		2,004		100.0%				3,000		0.0%		2,135		(865)		3,000		1,033		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Computer Supplies		01-210-5421		10,000		9,231				6,000		3,178		-40.0%				6,000		6,373		0.0%				6,000		4,366		0.0%				3,500		6,575		-41.7%				6,500		5,464		85.7%				6,500		0.0%		1,930		(4,570)		6,500		3,117		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Duplicating Supplies		01-210-5423		1,000		620				1,200		630		20.0%				1,200		1,380		0.0%				1,200		750		0.0%				5,000		4,588		316.7%				5,000		7,179		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		8,140		3,140		5,000		5,140		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Building R & M Supplies		01-210-5430		12,000		14,589				12,000		25,977		0.0%				12,000		28,698		0.0%				20,000		10,110		66.7%				12,000		31,783		-40.0%				30,000		26,345		150.0%				30,000		0.0%		37,182		7,182		30,000		25,701		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-210-5433		8,000		44,798				8,000		8,712		0.0%				12,000		12,264		50.0%				12,000		10,209		0.0%				15,000		59,175		25.0%				15,000		10,916		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		26,560		11,560		15,000		12,841		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Medical Supplies		01-210-5501		800		2,194				2,000		724		150.0%				2,000		1,161		0.0%				2,000		3,516		0.0%				10,000		7,556		400.0%				10,000		1,348		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		3,736		(6,264)		10,000		4,845		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-210-5585		8,000		9,681				5,000		24,153		-37.5%				25,000		26,857		400.0%				25,000		30,959		0.0%				25,000		23,021		0.0%				30,000		41,906		20.0%				30,000		0.0%		29,868		(132)		30,000		24,745		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-210-5712		500		804				1,000		147		100.0%				1,000		197		0.0%				1,000		376		0.0%				2,000		60		100.0%				2,000		202		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		15		(1,985)		2,000		5		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		0						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-210-5730		5,500		10,979				10,000		11,800		81.8%				12,000		12,951		20.0%				12,000		12,734		0.0%				12,000		12,429		0.0%				12,000		13,116		0.0%				14,000		16.7%		15,616		3,616		14,000		13,610		14,000		14,000		0.0%						14,000		14,000		14,000		14,000

		Miscellaneous		01-210-5797		300		1,096				500		950		66.7%				500		774		0.0%				500		516		0.0%				1,000		6,517		100.0%				1,000		2,504		0.0%				2,000		100.0%		6,682		5,682		2,000		2,098		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Criminal ID		01-210-5799		500		2,045				750		2,181		50.0%				500		771		-33.3%				2,000		692		300.0%				1,000		946		-50.0%				1,000		430		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		836		(164)		1,000		1,069		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-210-5884		50,000		80,902				90,000		101,118		80.0%				83,365		80,220		-7.4%				0		26,255		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				20,000		20,292		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		13,739		(6,262)		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		0						0		0		0		(20,000)

		New Hires Onboarding		01-210-5309																																								0		0						15,000		0.0%		17,781		17,781		15,000		29,010		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		0						0		0		0		(15,000)

		Total Police				$   4,090,268		$   4,235,446				$   4,172,007		$   4,277,591		2.0%				$   4,662,752		$   4,384,918		11.8%				$   4,697,900		$   4,735,307		0.8%				$   4,833,250		$   4,799,643		2.9%				$   5,033,526		$   5,168,061		4.1%				$   5,400,407		7.3%		$   5,373,899		$   340,373		$   5,634,266		$   3,419,454		$   5,780,898		$   5,749,139		2.0%						$   5,780,898		$   5,749,139		$   5,729,311		$   5,687,311



		Fire Department (220)

		Salaries		01-220-5110		$   3,181,467		$   3,169,829				$   3,335,515		$   3,267,405		4.8%				$   3,443,915		$   3,458,537		3.2%				$   3,900,000		$   4,136,894		13.2%				$   4,200,000		$   4,180,205		7.7%				$   3,583,000		$   3,499,947		-14.7%				$   3,669,681		2.4%		$   3,580,056		$   (2,944)		$   3,753,196		$   2,301,471		$   3,779,512		$   3,739,512		-0.4%						$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512						(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)

		Overtime		01-220-5130																										0								0						837,000		997,352		0.0%				837,000		0.0%		730,496		(106,504)		847,766		398,048		823,348		783,348		-7.6%						783,348		783,348		783,348		783,348						(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-220-5120		2,000		1,637				2,000		471		0.0%				2,000		158		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		2,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Longevity		01-220-5140		0		875				975		975		0.0%				975		975		0.0%				975		0		0.0%				0		850		-100.0%				850		850		0.0%				850		0.0%		850		0		850		0		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		Uniform Allowance		01-220-5190		26,650		22,501				31,500		28,127		18.2%				32,250		30,450		2.4%				32,250		29,803		0.0%				32,250		28,730		0.0%				32,250		28,119		0.0%				32,250		0.0%		31,461		(789)		32,250		12,744		32,250		32,250		0.0%						32,250		32,250		32,250		32,250

		Electricity		01-220-5210		20,000		16,578				20,000		15,649		0.0%				20,000		18,837		0.0%				20,000		15,105		0.0%				20,000		22,949		0.0%				20,000		38,424		0.0%				33,000		65.0%		24,904		4,904		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-220-5212		20,000		15,526				20,000		19,238		0.0%				20,000		14,505		0.0%				20,000		9,029		0.0%				20,000		18,678		0.0%				20,000		16,525		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		18,973		(1,027)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charge		01-220-5230		1,500		1,515				1,500		1,766		0.0%				1,800		2,113		20.0%				1,800		1,852		0.0%				1,800		2,506		0.0%				1,800		4,447		0.0%				4,025		123.6%		4,380		2,580		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-220-5231		2,000		1,740				1,500		1,800		-25.0%				2,000		1,800		33.3%				2,000		1,800		0.0%				2,000		2,100		0.0%				2,000		1,800		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,800		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-220-5240		50,000		58,389				50,000		53,074		0.0%				55,000		66,505		10.0%				58,000		74,292		5.5%				60,000		54,950		3.4%				60,000		108,088		0.0%				60,000		0.0%		90,353		30,353		60,000		44,392		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Service Contracts		01-220-5241		11,500		10,911				11,500		13,662		0.0%				12,500		25,188		8.7%				13,500		6,415		8.0%				15,000		8,026		11.1%				13,300		12,631		-11.3%				13,300		0.0%		12,068		(1,232)		23,000		34,371		38,000		38,000		65.2%						38,000		38,000		38,000		38,000						15000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-220-5272		23,000		22,502				23,000		23,181		0.0%				23,000		20,281		0.0%				23,000		19,397		0.0%				25,000		25,785		8.7%				25,000		32,027		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		19,090		(5,910)		25,000		13,844		25,000		25,000		0.0%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-220-5291		3,500		3,505				3,500		3,530		0.0%				3,500		2,666		0.0%				3,500		2,669		0.0%				3,500		3,509		0.0%				3,500		3,496		0.0%				3,500		0.0%		3,500		0		3,500		2,909		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Employee Training		01-220-5306		40,000		24,839				65,000		66,984		62.5%				60,000		55,419		-7.7%				40,000		30,180		-33.3%				60,000		49,096		50.0%				60,000		52,370		0.0%				55,000		-8.3%		56,903		(3,097)		55,000		35,166		55,000		55,000		0.0%						55,000		55,000		55,000		50,000						0		0		0		(5,000)

		Other Professional Fees		01-220-5312		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		300		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				300		0		0.0%				4,800		1500.0%		4,788		4,488		4,800		4,788		4,800		4,800		0.0%						4,800		4,800		4,800		4,800

		Education Tuition		01-220-5320		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		1,107		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		10,000		0		10,000		7,460		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		0		0						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Telephone		01-220-5340		13,500		13,187				13,500		13,846		0.0%				13,500		13,168		0.0%				14,500		13,008		7.4%				15,000		9,033		3.4%				15,000		9,856		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		11,834		(3,166)		15,000		8,967		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Postage		01-220-5341		300		147				300		214		0.0%				300		284		0.0%				300		193		0.0%				300		64		0.0%				300		116		0.0%				300		0.0%		150		(150)		300		77		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Office Supplies		01-220-5420		2,200		2,536				2,200		2,245		0.0%				2,500		1,920		13.6%				2,500		1,089		0.0%				2,500		1,233		0.0%				2,500		2,117		0.0%				2,600		4.0%		1,959		(541)		2,500		1,451		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Computer Supplies		01-220-5421		6,000		6,370				6,000		2,812		0.0%				6,000		5,506		0.0%				6,000		1,393		0.0%				6,000		6,955		0.0%				6,000		466		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		3,399		(2,601)		4,000		1,203		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Duplicating Supplies		01-220-5423		300		120				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		265		0.0%				300		140		0.0%				300		0.0%		45		(255)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Custodial Supplies		01-220-5430		20,000		19,576				20,000		49,681		0.0%				20,000		35,812		0.0%				20,000		9,977		0.0%				15,000		12,009		-25.0%				15,000		14,755		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		12,504		(2,496)		16,000		10,274		16,000		16,000		0.0%						16,000		16,000		16,000		16,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-220-5433		11,000		6,287				11,000		7,660		0.0%				11,000		5,224		0.0%				11,000		6,572		0.0%				15,000		16,423		36.4%				15,000		18,237		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		18,960		3,960		15,000		8,916		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Medical Supplies		01-220-5501		3,850		3,252				3,850		4,843		0.0%				4,500		3,753		16.9%				6,000		6,828		33.3%				6,000		4,577		0.0%				6,000		3,644		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		5,745		(255)		6,000		3,136		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Fighting Supplies		01-220-5580		21,600		17,450				21,600		23,607		0.0%				21,600		21,658		0.0%				21,600		19,222		0.0%				21,600		19,630		0.0%				13,034		8,923		-39.7%				13,034		0.0%		14,322		1,288		13,100		13,818		13,100		13,100		0.0%						13,100		13,100		13,100		13,100

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-220-5585		31,000		64,535				31,000		32,321		0.0%				31,000		26,494		0.0%				31,000		14,131		0.0%				31,000		30,775		0.0%				31,000		75,824		0.0%				31,000		0.0%		43,241		12,241		31,000		18,700		31,000		31,000		0.0%						31,000		31,000		31,000		31,000

		In-State Travel		01-220-5710		1,500		1,173				1,500		1,139		0.0%				1,500		129		0.0%				1,500		2		0.0%				1,500		28		0.0%				1,500		130		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		3		(1,497)		700		341		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Dues & Publications		01-220-5730		4,500		4,365				5,350		1,524		18.9%				5,350		3,003		0.0%				5,350		3,136		0.0%				5,500		2,876		2.8%				5,500		3,447		0.0%				5,500		0.0%		2,767		(2,733)		5,500		3,731		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Miscellaneous		01-220-5797		300		269				300		370		0.0%				300		121		0.0%				300		46		0.0%				300		25,000		0.0%				94,300		98,635		31333.3%				500		-99.5%		806		(93,494)		1,050		808		1,050		1,050		0.0%						1,050		1,050		1,050		1,050

		Machinery & Equipment		01-220-5884		5,000		13,114				5,000		514		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				5,000		3,031		0.0%				5,000		3,367		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		3,500		(1,500)		5,000		57		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Transfer Equipment Replacement		01-220-5966		107,500		107,500				107,500		107,500		0.0%				107,500		107,500		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		$   - 0		0		0		0		0										0		0		0		0

		Total Fire Department				$   3,610,467		$   3,610,228				$   3,795,690		$   3,744,138		5.1%				$   3,907,590		$   3,923,113		2.9%				$   4,242,675		$   4,406,364		8.6%				$   4,566,550		$   4,529,620		7.6%				$   4,881,434		$   5,042,366		6.9%				$   4,889,140		0.2%		$   4,708,854		$   (172,580)		$   4,932,811		$   2,926,672		$   4,947,710		$   4,867,710		-1.3%						$   4,867,710		$   4,867,710		$   4,857,710		$   4,852,710



		Regional Dispatch Center (230)

		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		01-230-5665																										$   - 0								$   - 0								$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   280,000		$   279,609		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000		69.6%						$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement


		Total Regional Dispatch Center																												$   - 0								$   - 0								$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   280,000		$   279,609		$   475,000		$   475,000		69.6%						$   475,000		$   475,000		$   475,000		$   475,000



		Building (241)

		Salaries 		01-241-5110		$   138,123		$   152,003				$   180,999		$   180,631		31.0%				$   185,930		$   177,630		2.7%				$   213,505		$   199,775		14.8%				$   190,936		$   202,621		-10.6%				$   205,095		$   213,069		7.4%				$   251,642		22.7%		$   225,459		$   20,364		$   247,149		$   145,100		$   237,638		$   237,638		-3.8%						$   237,638		$   237,638		$   237,638		$   237,638

		Overtime		01-241-5130		26,000		13,797				0		0		-100.0%				0		784		0.0%				0		537		0.0%				1,000		550		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		4,000		180		2,000		0		-100.0%						2,000		0		0		0						0		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-241-5140		750		775				775		875		3.3%				875		875		12.9%				875		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		950		950		850		0		950		950		11.8%						950		950		950		950

		Uniform Allowance		01-241-5190		500		220				500		330		0.0%				500		443		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		340		0.0%				500		500		0.0%				500		0.0%		450		(50)		500		200		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Employee Training		01-241-5306		400		400				400		410		0.0%				400		250		0.0%				400		285		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		1,380		0.0%				400		0.0%		400		0		400		270		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Office Supplies		01-241-5420		2,300		1,627				2,300		1,182		0.0%				2,300		1,151		0.0%				2,300		1,172		0.0%				1,500		1,380		-34.8%				2,300		1,994		53.3%				2,300		0.0%		1,848		(452)		2,300		246		2,300		1,800		-21.7%						1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-241-5712		3,000		4,220				3,000		3,601		0.0%				3,000		3,432		0.0%				3,000		5,312		0.0%				4,000		3,931		33.3%				4,000		4,085		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		4,635		635		4,000		2,621		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Dues & Publications		01-241-5730		400		400				400		1,160		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				400		525		0.0%				0		365		-100.0%				400		300		0.0%				400		0.0%		100		(300)		400		0		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Total Building 				$   171,473		$   173,442				$   188,374		$   188,189		9.9%				$   193,405		$   184,965		2.7%				$   220,980		$   207,606		14.3%				$   198,336		$   209,187		-10.2%				$   213,695		$   221,328		7.7%				$   260,242		21.8%		$   233,842		$   20,147		$   259,599		$   148,617		$   248,188		$   245,688		-5.4%						$   247,688		$   245,688		$   245,688		$   245,688



		Plumbing & Gas (242)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-242-5120		$   28,000		$   25,423				$   28,000		$   28,384		0.0%				$   29,012		$   26,841		3.6%				$   32,017		$   27,913		10.4%				$   29,578		$   29,233		-7.6%				$   30,977		$   32,702		4.7%				$   30,314		-2.1%		$   30,314		$   (663)		$   34,194		$   20,149		$   35,222		$   35,222		3.0%						$   35,222		$   35,222		$   35,222		$   35,222

		Uniform Allowance		01-242-5190		200		197				200		0		0.0%				200		130		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		168		0.0%				200		200		0.0%				200		0.0%		180		(20)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Employee Training		01-242-5306		600		325				600		304		0.0%				600		429		0.0%				600		244		0.0%				400		50		-33.3%				600		510		50.0%				600		0.0%		365		(235)		600		310		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Office Supplies		01-242-5420		400		183				400		275		0.0%				400		310		0.0%				400		165		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				1,600		639		0.0%				1,600		0.0%		215		(1,385)		300		285		300		200		-33.3%						200		200		200		200						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-242-5712		2,000		1,873				2,000		2,062		0.0%				2,000		2,113		0.0%				2,000		2,225		0.0%				2,500		1,958		25.0%				2,500		2,129		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,265		(235)		2,500		1,180		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Dues & Publications		01-242-5730		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		60		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				100		50		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		100		75		100		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Total Plumbing & Gas				$   31,300		$   28,001				$   31,300		$   31,025		0.0%				$   32,312		$   29,823		3.2%				$   35,317		$   30,607		9.3%				$   32,678		$   31,409		-7.5%				$   35,977		$   36,230		10.1%				$   35,314		-1.8%		$   33,339		$   (2,638)		$   37,894		$   22,000		$   38,922		$   38,722		2.2%						$   38,722		$   38,722		$   38,722		$   38,722



		Sealer of Weights (244)

		Service Contracts		01-244-5241		$   6,500		$   7,000				$   7,000		$   7,000		7.7%				$   7,000		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		21.4%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		0.0%		$   8,500		$   - 0		$   8,500		$   11,000		$   12,500		$   12,500		47.1%						$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500						4000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Total Sealer of Weights				$   6,500		$   7,000				$   7,000		$   7,000		7.7%				$   7,000		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		21.4%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		0.0%		$   8,500		$   - 0		$   8,500		$   11,000		$   12,500		$   12,500		47.1%						$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500



		Wiring (245)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-245-5120		$   31,800		$   34,754				$   33,000		$   34,527		3.8%				$   35,192		$   29,231		6.6%				$   34,648		$   29,760		-1.5%				$   30,990		$   30,737		-10.6%				$   32,430		$   35,066		4.6%				$   33,075		2.0%		$   33,818		$   1,389		$   31,220		$   19,133		$   36,608		$   36,608		17.3%						$   36,608		$   36,608		$   36,608		$   36,608

		Uniform Allowance		01-245-5190		200		162				200		0		0.0%				200		139		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		154		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		180		(20)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-245-5306		225		0				225		0		0.0%				225		225		0.0%				225		95		0.0%				225		0		0.0%				300		0		33.3%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Office Supplies		01-245-5420		300		208				300		75		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		335		0.0%				300		29		0.0%				1,500		354		400.0%				1,500		0.0%		275		(1,225)		500		0		500		250		-50.0%						250		250		250		250						(250)		(250)		(250)		(250)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-245-5712		1,500		1,992				1,600		2,096		6.7%				1,600		2,686		0.0%				2,000		2,609		25.0%				2,500		2,414		25.0%				2,500		2,676		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,960		460		2,600		1,413		2,600		2,600		0.0%						2,600		2,600		2,600		2,600

		Dues & Publications				100		109				100		0		0.0%				100		99		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Wiring				$   34,125		$   37,225				$   35,425		$   36,698		3.8%				$   37,617		$   32,380		6.2%				$   37,473		$   32,799		-0.4%				$   34,215		$   33,334		-8.7%				$   37,030		$   38,096		8.2%				$   37,675		1.7%		$   37,233		$   204		$   34,620		$   20,546		$   40,008		$   39,458		14.0%						$   39,458		$   39,458		$   39,458		$   39,458



		Emergency Management (291)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-291-5120		$   2,600		$   2,600				$   2,600		$   2,600		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		3.8%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,800		3.7%		$   2,800		$   100		$   2,800		$   - 0		$   2,800		$   2,800		0.0%						$   2,800		$   2,800		$   2,800		$   2,800

		Service Contracts		01-291-5241		37,150		37,150				37,150		33,553		0.0%				37,150		36,335		0.0%				37,150		23,304		0.0%				22,000		13,819		-40.8%				22,700		8,181		3.2%				8,500		-62.6%		8,535		(14,165)		8,500		6,000		8,500		8,500		0.0%						8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500

		Equipment Rental				200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Radio Maintenance & Repair		01-291-5272																		0								0								0						0		0		0.0%				8,000		0.0%		4,653		4,653		8,000		0		8,000		8,000		0.0%						8,000		8,000		8,000		8,000

		Office Supplies		01-291-5420		100		75				100		100		0.0%				100		110		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Computer Supplies		01-291-5421		100		111				100		66		0.0%				110		0		10.0%				110		145		0.0%				110		40		0.0%				110		100		0.0%				110		0.0%		0		(110)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Medical Supplies		01-291-5501		100		0				100		1,895		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		115		0.0%				100		(102)		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		100		0		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-291-5583		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		132		0.0%				100		102		0.0%				300		0		200.0%				300		89		0.0%				300		0.0%		176		(124)		600		126		600		100		-83.3%						100		100		100		100						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Miscellaneous Expenses		01-291-5797		0		0				0		2,562		0.0%				0		61		0.0%				200		132		0.0%				50		0		-75.0%				50		0		0.0%				200		300.0%		44		(6)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Emergency Management				$   40,350		$   39,936				$   40,350		$   40,776		0.0%				$   40,460		$   39,338		0.3%				$   40,460		$   26,498		0.0%				$   25,360		$   16,456		-37.3%				$   26,060		$   11,171		2.8%				$   20,110		-22.8%		$   16,208		$   (9,852)		$   20,000		$   6,126		$   20,000		$   19,500		-2.5%						$   19,500		$   19,500		$   19,500		$   19,500



		Animal Control (292)

		Salaries		01-292-5110		$   41,168		$   38,449				$   42,424		$   43,788		3.1%				$   43,680		$   41,580		3.0%				$   43,680		$   42,297		0.0%				$   46,355		$   25,568		6.1%				$   47,739		$   43,151		3.0%				$   61,501		28.8%		$   59,502		$   11,763		$   63,042		$   27,832		$   60,901		$   60,301		-4.3%						$   60,301		$   60,301		$   60,301		$   60,301						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-292-5120		10,500		9,922				12,000		7,519		14.3%				14,500		8,771		20.8%				14,500		160		0.0%				0		4,626		-100.0%				11,213		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(11,213)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-292-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				3,910				2,000		8,756		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Uniform Allowance		01-292-5190		750		730				750		550		0.0%				850		438		13.3%				850		234		0.0%				850		597		0.0%				850		787		0.0%				850		0.0%		1,000		150		850		892		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-292-5240		1,000		796				1,200		524		20.0%				2,500		2,666		108.3%				2,500		1,126		0.0%				2,500		993		0.0%				2,500		33,784		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,773		273		3,000		3,966		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Service Contracts		01-292-5241		0		0				0		0		0.0%				10,000		3,096		0.0%				10,000		2,373		0.0%				15,000		2,337		50.0%				15,000		4,518		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		2,398		(12,602)		10,000		2,308		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance				150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-292-5306		500		150				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				1,000		0		100.0%				500		0		-50.0%				1,000		600		100.0%				1,000		0.0%		600		(400)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Animal Control Telephone		01-292-5340		900		0				900		453		0.0%				900		463		0.0%				900		558		0.0%				700		603		-22.2%				700		551		0.0%				700		0.0%		693		(7)		750		314		750		750		0.0%						750		750		750		750

		Office Supplies		01-292-5420		400		0				400		400		0.0%				400		68		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		157		0.0%				500		25.0%		0		(400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-292-5583		400		0				400		0		0.0%				400		455		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		431		0.0%				400		3,349		0.0%				2,400		500.0%		354		(46)		2,400		1,354		2,400		1,400		-41.7%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-292-5730		60		0				60		0		0.0%				60		0		0.0%				200		0		233.3%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0								0.0%

		Total Animal Control				$   55,828		$   50,047				$   58,784		$   53,234		5.3%				$   73,940		$   57,537		25.8%				$   74,580		$   46,748		0.9%				$   67,055		$   35,154		-10.1%				$   80,152		$   86,897		19.5%				$   89,801		12.0%		$   71,231		$   (12,831)		$   82,542		$   45,421		$   80,401		$   78,801		-4.5%						$   78,801		$   78,801		$   78,801		$   78,801



		Total Public Safety				$   8,040,311		$   8,181,324				$   8,328,930		$   8,378,651		3.6%				$   8,955,076		$   8,660,574		7.5%				$   9,357,885		$   9,494,429		4.5%				$   9,765,944		$   9,663,303		4.4%				$   10,316,373		$   10,612,648		5.6%				$   10,741,188		4.1%		$   10,483,106		$   162,823		$   11,290,232		$   6,879,446		$   11,643,627		$   11,526,518		2.09%						$   11,560,276		$   11,526,517		$   11,496,689		$   11,449,689



		Schools/Education (300)

		Net School Spending Appropriation		01-300-5100		$   28,750,000		$   28,741,345				$   29,350,000		$   29,350,000		2.1%				$   29,350,000		$   29,350,000		0.0%				$   30,550,000		$   30,550,000		4.1%				$   31,650,000		$   31,680,156		3.6%				$   32,850,000		$   32,808,454		3.8%				$   36,330,000		10.6%		$   36,330,000		$   3,480,000		$   38,926,213		$   19,171,650		$   39,968,700

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
See Net School Spending Sheet for Calculation
		$   39,293,700		0.9%						$   39,603,700		$   39,293,700		$   39,068,700		$   38,808,700						(365,000)		(675,000)		(900,000)		(1,160,000)

		Excludable Appropriation		01-300-5200		1,966,096		1,996,096				2,066,096		2,066,096		5.1%				2,320,000		2,320,000		12.3%				2,500,000		2,500,000		7.8%				2,700,000		2,621,804		8.0%				2,765,000		2,776,895		2.4%				2,900,000		4.9%		2,895,932		130,932		2,979,000		1,680,244		3,144,684		3,144,684		5.6%						3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684

		GLTHS - Assessment		01-301-5321		4,150,187		4,150,187				4,499,380		4,505,414		8.4%				4,501,765		4,464,544		0.1%				4,498,796		4,498,796		-0.1%				4,650,000		4,682,155		3.4%				4,615,297		4,553,722		-0.7%				4,911,236		6.4%		4,911,236		295,939		5,070,000		3,071,498		5,880,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
46 Students * $11,085.54 = $509,935.3 *1.04 = $530,332.71 - email received as these additional students were not included in the FY24 Budget.  Increase for FY25 has to increase at 5%, plus the additional students that were missed.

Increase budget per email $6,367,000 from Mike at  GLTHS		5,880,000		16.0%						5,880,000		5,880,000		5,880,000		5,880,000

		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		01-301-5330		221,213		221,213				235,124		235,124		6.3%				187,534		187,534		-20.2%				169,572		169,572		-9.6%				175,000		158,213		3.2%				185,000		161,111		5.7%				292,157		57.9%		292,157		107,157		304,000		168,764		322,240		322,240		6.0%						322,240		322,240		322,240		322,240

		Essex Aggie - Assessment		01-303-5322		146,000		70,796				85,000		46,443		-41.8%				50,000		31,126		-41.2%				60,000		15,259		20.0%				20,000		17,649		-66.7%				20,000		20,853		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		18,766		(1,234)		15,000		20,405		20,000		20,000		33.3%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		01-303-5331		28,000		16,538				20,000		15,000		-28.6%				20,000		9,028		0.0%				30,000		2,500		50.0%				15,000		2,381		-50.0%				15,000		4,070		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		1,750		(13,250)		2,000		1,750		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Total Schools/Education				$   35,261,496		$   35,196,175				$   36,255,600		$   36,218,077		2.8%				$   36,429,299		$   36,362,232		0.5%				$   37,808,368		$   37,736,127		3.8%				$   39,210,000		$   39,162,358		3.7%				$   40,450,297		$   40,325,105		3.2%				$   44,468,393		9.9%		$   44,449,841		$   3,999,544		$   47,296,213		$   24,114,311		$   49,337,624		$   48,662,624		2.9%						$   48,972,624		$   48,662,624		$   48,437,624		$   48,177,624



		Engineering (410)

		Salaries		01-410-5110		$   184,136		$   187,035				$   191,483		$   191,483		4.0%				$   196,665		$   196,658		2.7%				$   200,324		$   204,366		1.9%				$   206,898		$   184,501		3.3%				$   245,864		$   229,709		18.8%				$   244,782		-0.4%		$   190,865		$   (54,999)		$   166,403		$   43,767		$   156,153		$   156,153		-6.2%						$   156,153		$   156,153		$   156,153		$   156,153						0		0		0		0

		Longevity		01-410-5140		950		975				950		975		0.0%				975		975		2.6%				975		1,200		0.0%				1,200		1,200		23.1%				1,200		1,200		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,200		0		1,250		1,200		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Service Contracts		01-410-5241		5,000		4,275				6,000		4,275		20.0%				6,000		4,275		0.0%				6,000		4,295		0.0%				6,000		4,979		0.0%				6,000		4,979		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		79,134		73,134		8,000		5,390		23,000		23,000		187.5%						23,000		23,000		23,000		23,000						15000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Advertising		01-410-5301		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-410-5306		800		0				800		225		0.0%				800		85		0.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		3,750		0.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		0		(800)		1,000		664		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		0						0		0		0		(1,000)

		Printing & Binding		01-410-5342		1,000		0				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		752		0.0%				100		0		-90.0%				1,000		0		900.0%				1,000		3,764		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,073		73		1,000		200		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		200						(500)		(500)		(500)		(800)

		Office Supplies		01-410-5420		900		0				900		111		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		70		0.0%				900		140		0.0%				900		395		0.0%				900		0.0%		0		(900)		500		28		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		200						0		0		0		(300)

		Duplicating Supplies		01-410-5423		1,000		0				1,000		657		0.0%				1,000		274		0.0%				1,000		450		0.0%				1,000		67		0.0%				1,000		265		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		R & M - Equipment		01-410-5433		750		945				750		0		0.0%				1,000		0		33.3%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		645		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		0						0		0		0		(500)

		Supplies				600		0				600		0		0.0%				600		39		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0.0%		0		(600)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-410-5583		200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		200		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		64		0.0%				200		82		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Auto Allowance		01-410-5712		2,000		733				2,000		522		0.0%				2,000		793		0.0%				2,000		479		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		269		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		500		0		500		200		-60.0%						200		200		200		200						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-410-5884		2,500		3,457				2,500		4,385		0.0%				4,200		5,036		68.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				11,200		0		0.0%				29,200

tc={6C0C4453-DB87-4EA5-BEEE-81F77F36A2D9}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500		160.7%		6,410		(4,790)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		0						0		0		0		(3,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-410-5730		200		0				200		150		0.0%				200		260		0.0%				200		154		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		214		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Total Engineering				$   200,186		$   197,420				$   208,533		$   202,783		4.2%				$   215,690		$   209,347		3.4%				$   214,249		$   211,014		-0.7%				$   221,948		$   195,346		3.6%				$   272,114		$   240,877		22.6%				$   289,032		6.2%		$   278,682		$   6,568		$   182,553		$   51,249		$   187,303		$   186,103		1.9%						$   186,103		$   186,103		$   186,103		$   181,003



		Public Works (420)

		Salaries		01-420-5110		$   158,113		$   166,823				$   163,647		$   180,606		3.5%				$   168,005		$   171,332		2.7%				$   171,332		$   178,105		2.0%				$   238,235		$   182,660		39.0%				$   183,584		$   189,888		-22.9%				$   202,274		10.2%		$   202,006		$   18,422		$   208,918		$   132,582		$   216,006		$   216,006		3.4%						$   216,006		$   216,006		$   216,006		$   216,006

		Part-Time Salaries		01-420-5120		12,700		13,209				12,700		12,881		0.0%				13,400		13,462		5.5%				13,400		13,759		0.0%				13,400		14,388		0.0%				13,400		14,547		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(13,400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-420-5130																										0								0								0						2,000				2,810				2,000		1,874		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-420-5140		1,125		1,175				1,175		1,175		4.4%				1,175		1,175		0.0%				1,175		1,250		0.0%				1,250		1,250		6.4%				1,250		1,250		0.0%				1,250		0.0%		1,250		0		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Electricity		01-420-5210		13,000		9,868				13,000		9,512		0.0%				13,000		11,230		0.0%				13,000		8,606		0.0%				13,000		9,549		0.0%				13,000		16,835		0.0%				14,375		10.6%		7,354		(5,646)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-420-5212		12,500		8,999				12,500		14,893		0.0%				12,500		10,869		0.0%				12,500		8,369		0.0%				12,500		7,179		0.0%				12,500		11,162		0.0%				12,500		0.0%		11,372		(1,128)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-420-5230		900		543				900		870		0.0%				900		858		0.0%				900		853		0.0%				900		964		0.0%				900		818		0.0%				900		0.0%		1,611		711		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-420-5231		1,000		560				1,000		958		0.0%				1,000		899		0.0%				1,000		1,048		0.0%				1,000		1,101		0.0%				1,000		750		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		750		(250)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-420-5241		1,500		630				1,500		5,073		0.0%				1,500		1,190		0.0%				1,500		1,216		0.0%				1,500		1,860		0.0%				1,500		1,430		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		2,111		611		1,500		1,715		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-420-5291		2,500		3,883				2,500		3,213		0.0%				4,000		2,220		60.0%				4,000		2,552		0.0%				4,000		2,396		0.0%				4,000		855		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		3,696		(304)		5,000		3,700		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Advertising		01-420-5301		2,000		2,084				2,000		2,481		0.0%				2,000		2,007		0.0%				2,000		3,256		0.0%				2,000		2,579		0.0%				2,000		2,866		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		2,332		332		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Employee Training		01-420-5306		350		165				350		173		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		102		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		0.0%		102		(248)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-420-5340		2,900		2,478				2,900		2,205		0.0%				2,900		2,200		0.0%				2,900		2,189		0.0%				2,900		2,214		0.0%				2,900		2,205		0.0%				2,900		0.0%		2,076		(824)		3,200		2,300		3,200		2,200		-31.3%						2,200		2,200		2,200		2,200						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Postage		01-420-5341		500		257				500		259		0.0%				500		211		0.0%				500		203		0.0%				200		133		-60.0%				500		58		150.0%				200		-60.0%		25		(475)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-420-5420		3,000		2,833				3,000		2,305		0.0%				3,000		1,939		0.0%				3,000		5,565		0.0%				2,000		1,587		-33.3%				3,000		1,962		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		1,791		(1,209)		2,800		1,291		2,800		2,000		-28.6%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(800)		(800)		(800)		(800)

		Computer Supplies		01-420-5421		500		200				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		191		0.0%				100		-80.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Duplicating Supplies		01-420-5423		550		287				550		237		0.0%				550		353		0.0%				550		562		0.0%				550		250		0.0%				550		289		0.0%				200		-63.6%		268		(282)		400		300		400		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(400)		(400)		(400)		(400)

		Building Maintenance		01-420-5430		6,500		4,576				6,500		21,669		0.0%				6,500		6,271		0.0%				6,500		6,105		0.0%				6,500		5,878		0.0%				6,500		8,002		0.0%				6,500		0.0%		7,453		953		6,500		4,185		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Dues & Publications				425		0				425		50		0.0%				425		0		0.0%				425		0		0.0%				225		0		-47.1%				425		0		88.9%				100		-76.5%		0		(425)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Machinery & Equipment		01-420-5884		2,500		3,457				2,500		4,385		0.0%				4,200		5,036		68.0%				4,200		4,702		0.0%				5,000		4,864		19.0%				4,200		5,130		-16.0%				4,200		0.0%		4,797		597		4,200		4,000		4,200		4,200		0.0%						4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200

		Total Public Works				$   222,563		$   222,027				$   228,147		$   262,945		2.5%				$   236,405		$   231,252		3.6%				$   239,732		$   238,442		1.4%				$   306,010		$   238,851		27.6%				$   252,059		$   258,239		-17.6%				$   259,349		2.9%		$   251,805		$   (3,063)		$   237,968		$   155,198		$   245,056		$   240,856		1.2%						$   240,856		$   240,856		$   240,856		$   240,856



		Highway Maintenance (421)

		Salaries 		01-421-5110		$   824,785		$   703,021				$   885,612		$   823,473		7.4%				$   917,990		$   874,110		3.7%				$   833,905		$   847,439		-9.2%				$   933,408		$   825,449		11.9%				$   984,876		$   904,956		5.5%				$   967,728		-1.7%		$   896,720		$   (88,156)		$   973,943		$   541,148		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		3.0%						$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401						0		0		0		0

		Part-Time Salaries		01-421-5120																										0								0								0						0				6,016				5,000		2,992		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Overtime		01-421-5130																																																20,000				36,337				23,000		15,184		23,000		23,000		0.0%						23,000		23,000		13,000		13,000						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Longevity		01-421-5140		10,400		9,950				10,100		10,100		-2.9%				11,150		10,250		10.4%				11,000		8,750		-1.3%				8,750		8,750		-20.5%				8,850		7,850		1.1%				7,050		-20.3%		6,050		(2,800)		3,900		3,900		3,950		3,950		1.3%						3,950		3,950		3,950		3,950

		Service Contracts		01-421-5241		77,000		9,285				77,000		2,860		0.0%				77,000		53,818		0.0%				77,000		59,720		0.0%				77,000		70,595		0.0%				77,000		8,936		0.0%				62,000		-19.5%		43,581		(33,419)		62,000		22,041		62,000		47,000		-24.2%						62,000		47,000		47,000		47,000						0		(15,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)

		Equipment Rental		01-421-5271		6,000		1,003				6,000		3,292		0.0%				6,000		8,536		0.0%				6,000		909		0.0%				6,000		9,737		0.0%				6,000		7,564		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		912		(5,088)		6,000		860		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-421-5272		2,800		0				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		5,084		0.0%				2,800		0.0%		0		(2,800)		2,800		0		2,800		2,800		0.0%						2,800		2,800		2,800		2,800

		Employee Training		01-421-5306		400		0				400		0		0.0%				400		615		0.0%				400		320		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0.0%		0		(400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-421-5312		20,750		650				20,750		885		0.0%				20,750		830		0.0%				20,750		1,154		0.0%				20,750		1,240		0.0%				20,750		28,545		0.0%				15,750		-24.1%		1,433		(19,317)		10,000		565		10,000		2,000		-80.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(8,000)		(8,000)		(8,000)		(8,000)

		R & M - Equipment		01-421-5433		2,000		1,850				2,000		889		0.0%				2,000		2,973		0.0%				2,000		5,971		0.0%				2,000		265,138		0.0%				2,000		27,231		0.0%				18,000		800.0%		17,919		15,919		18,000		3,800		18,000		18,000		0.0%						18,000		18,000		18,000		18,000

		Maintenance Materials		01-421-5533		185,000		183,563				185,000		102,193		0.0%				185,000		88,900		0.0%				185,000		127,088		0.0%				150,000		41,790		-18.9%				228,000		229,322		52.0%				150,000		-34.2%		89,150		(138,850)		97,000		42,675		97,000		97,000		0.0%						97,000		97,000		97,000		97,000

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-421-5583		7,500		11,210				7,500		8,439		0.0%				7,500		6,374		0.0%				7,500		7,526		0.0%				7,500		9,643		0.0%				7,500		33,711		0.0%				10,000		33.3%		16,013		8,513		15,000		11,771		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Uniforms & Assessorial		01-421-5585		7,000		7,102				10,000		12,208		42.9%				10,600		10,579		6.0%				10,600		12,045		0.0%				15,100		14,502		42.5%				15,100		24,155		0.0%				20,400		35.1%		21,753		6,653		20,400		17,503		20,400		20,400		0.0%						20,400		20,400		20,400		20,400

		Miscellaneous		01-421-5797		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		394		-100.0%				0		1,454		0.0%				0		0.0%		103		103		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Traffic Control 		01-421-5801		13,000		7,447				13,000		9,761		0.0%				18,000		14,711		38.5%				18,000		7,962		0.0%				18,000		11,271		0.0%				18,000		19,667		0.0%				20,000		11.1%		17,802		(198)		20,000		16,307		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Other Improvements		01-421-5856		7,000		0				7,000		4,800		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		5,025		0.0%				7,000		0.0%		154		(6,846)		5,000		2,200		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		0		0						0		0		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-421-5884		0		29,673				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0				0.0%				0		27,572		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Highway Maintenance				$   1,163,735		$   964,754				$   1,227,262		$   978,900		5.5%				$   1,266,290		$   1,071,696		3.2%				$   1,182,055		$   1,078,884		-6.7%				$   1,248,708		$   1,286,081		5.6%				$   1,378,276		$   1,303,502		10.4%				$   1,307,128		-5.2%		$   1,153,942		$   (266,687)		$   1,262,043		$   680,945		$   1,291,551		$   1,263,551		0.1%						$   1,278,551		$   1,263,551		$   1,248,551		$   1,248,551



		Snow & Ice (423)

		Overtime Salaries		01-423-5110		$   125,000		$   176,508				$   125,000		$   206,219		0.0%				$   193,344		$   193,344		54.7%				$   125,000		$   144,261		-35.3%				$   125,000		$   139,988		0.0%				$   125,000		$   244,985		0.0%				$   210,000		68.0%		$   187,939		$   62,939		$   150,000		$   100,270		$   150,000		$   150,000		0.0%						$   150,000		$   150,000		$   150,000		$   150,000

		Service Contracts		01-423-5241		1,400		5,075				1,400		26,925		0.0%				1,400		3,070		0.0%				1,400		1,918		0.0%				1,400		1,495		0.0%				1,400		1,495		0.0%				1,400		0.0%		1,695		295		1,400		3,194		1,400		1,400		0.0%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400

		Equipment Rental		01-423-5271		175,000		499,420				175,000		413,444		0.0%				248,120		245,550		41.8%				175,000		276,055		-29.5%				175,000		301,658		0.0%				700,000		398,218		300.0%				175,000		-75.0%		170,315		(529,685)		175,000		167,213		175,000		175,000		0.0%						175,000		175,000		175,000		175,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-423-5433		30,000		122,765				30,000		105,359		0.0%				173,536		173,536		478.5%				30,000		94,372		-82.7%				30,000		97,277		0.0%				30,000		127,437		0.0%				30,000		0.0%		47,144		17,144		30,000		59,314		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		Ice Chemicals		01-423-5531		160,000		465,834				160,000		302,838		0.0%				160,000		227,405		0.0%				160,000		278,175		0.0%				160,000		248,196		0.0%				160,000		307,648		0.0%				160,000		0.0%		240,907		80,907		160,000		350,061		200,000		200,000		25.0%						200,000		200,000		200,000		200,000

		Maintenance Materials		01-423-5533		40,000		0				40,000		1,692		0.0%				40,000		5,095		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0.0%		0		(40,000)		40,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Machinery & Equipment		01-423-5884		31,600		0				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0.0%		0		(31,600)		31,600		8,790		31,600		31,600		0.0%						31,600		31,600		31,600		31,600

		Total Snow & Ice				$   563,000		$   1,269,602				$   563,000		$   1,056,477		0.0%				$   848,000		$   848,000		50.6%				$   563,000		$   794,781		-33.6%				$   563,000		$   788,613		0.0%				$   1,088,000		$   1,079,783		93.3%				$   648,000		-40.4%		$   648,000		$   (440,000)		$   588,000		$   688,841		$   588,000		$   588,000		0.0%						$   588,000		$   588,000		$   588,000		$   588,000



		Street Lighting (424)

		Electricity		01-424-5210		$   160,000		$   146,010				$   160,000		$   126,570		0.0%				$   162,400		$   102,778		1.5%				$   150,000		$   91,576		-7.6%				$   110,000		$   89,985		-26.7%				$   110,000		$   81,136		0.0%				$   110,000		0.0%		$   66,705		$   (43,295)		$   90,000		$   20,351		$   90,000		$   90,000		0.0%						$   90,000		$   90,000		$   90,000		$   90,000

		R & M Equipment		01-424-5433		14,000		11,599				12,000		23,365		-14.3%				12,000		10,814		0.0%				25,000		30,346		108.3%				10,000		16,023		-60.0%				10,000		25,341		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		45,626		35,626		15,000		27,826		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Total Street Lighting				$   174,000		$   157,609				$   172,000		$   149,935		-1.1%				$   174,400		$   113,592		1.4%				$   175,000		$   121,922		0.3%				$   120,000		$   106,008		-31.4%				$   120,000		$   106,477		0.0%				$   120,000		0.0%		$   112,331		$   (7,669)		$   105,000		$   48,177		$   105,000		$   105,000		0.0%						$   105,000		$   105,000		$   100,000		$   100,000



		Tree Department (428)

		Salaries		01-428-5110		$   187,115		$   186,880				$   193,316		$   197,876		3.3%				$   197,774		$   204,156		2.3%				$   198,412		$   176,368		0.3%				$   166,206		$   201,259		-16.2%				$   226,141		$   239,421		36.1%				$   229,653		1.6%		$   224,072		$   (2,069)		$   237,598		$   146,977		$   246,271		$   189,799		-20.1%						$   246,271		$   189,799		$   189,799		$   189,799						0		(56,472)		(56,472)		(56,472)

		Overtime		01-428-5130																																								$   - 0		0						5,025		%		14,818				5,000		4,952		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-428-5140		2,850		2,250				2,250		2,250		-21.1%				2,250		2,250		0.0%				2,250		2,250		0.0%				1,100		1,100		-51.1%				1,150		1,150		4.5%				1,150		0.0%		1,150		0		1,150		1,150		1,150		1,150		0.0%						1,150		1,150		1,150		1,150

		Electricity		01-428-5210		1,350		464				1,350		541		0.0%				1,350		1,058		0.0%				1,350		2,075		0.0%				1,350		2,558		0.0%				1,350		4,228		0.0%				3,850		185.2%		2,769		1,419		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-428-5212		4,700		2,821				4,700		4,349		0.0%				4,700		3,073		0.0%				4,700		2,409		0.0%				4,700		2,345		0.0%				4,700		3,199		0.0%				4,700		0.0%		2,740		(1,960)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-428-5230		300		276				300		276		0.0%				300		281		0.0%				300		290		0.0%				300		400		0.0%				300		399		0.0%				300		0.0%		252		(48)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-428-5231		520		560				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		750		0.0%				520		0.0%		600		80		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-428-5240		5,500		4,293				5,500		4,189		0.0%				5,500		3,842		0.0%				5,500		4,460		0.0%				5,500		1,184		0.0%				5,500		10,265		0.0%				5,500		0.0%		2,333		(3,167)		5,500		6,599		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Service Contracts		01-428-5241		10,000		6,418				10,000		3,000		0.0%				10,000		8,779		0.0%				10,000		675		0.0%				10,000		27,520		0.0%				10,000		13,400		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		3,400		(6,600)		15,000		7,000		15,000		10,000		-33.3%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Custodial Supplies		01-428-5430		3,300		0				3,300		505		0.0%				3,300		1,180		0.0%				3,300		1,052		0.0%				3,300		1,877		0.0%				3,300		424		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		1,116		(2,184)		3,300		350		3,300		2,300		-30.3%						2,300		2,300		2,300		2,300						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		R & M - Equipment		01-428-5433		4,000		2,631				4,000		3,230		0.0%				4,000		2,289		0.0%				4,000		963		0.0%				4,000		4,891		0.0%				4,000		2,684		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		2,437		(1,563)		4,000		3,702		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Chemicals		01-428-5531		1,600		1,817				2,000		2,358		25.0%				2,000		2,224		0.0%				2,000		205		0.0%				2,000		613		0.0%				2,000		200		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		190		(1,810)		2,000		100		2,000		1,000		-50.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-428-5583		2,300		575				3,300		2,153		43.5%				3,300		2,140		0.0%				3,300		1,012		0.0%				3,300		1,567		0.0%				3,300		2,136		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		259		(3,041)		3,300		1,072		3,300		3,300		0.0%						3,300		3,300		3,300		3,300

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-428-5585		1,750		1,804				2,200		0		25.7%				2,400		2,311		9.1%				2,600		2,397		8.3%				2,600		3,071		0.0%				2,600		5,222		0.0%				5,000		92.3%		5,139		2,539		5,000		4,746		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-428-5884		1,500		0				1,500		1,500		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		1,086		0.0%				1,500		3,022		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,030		(470)		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Equipment Replacement		01-428-5966		12,000		12,000				12,000		12,000		0.0%				12,000		12,000		0.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Tree Department				$   238,785		$   222,789				$   246,236		$   234,827		3.1%				$   250,894		$   246,183		1.9%				$   239,732		$   194,756		-4.4%				$   206,376		$   250,071		-13.9%				$   266,361		$   286,499		29.1%				$   279,798		5.0%		$   262,305		$   (18,874)		$   283,348		$   178,148		$   292,021		$   228,549		-19.3%						$   285,021		$   228,549		$   226,549		$   226,549



		Vehicle Maintenance (429)

		Salaries		01-429-5110		$   155,884		$   149,011				$   162,282		$   163,259		4.1%				$   165,467		$   155,013		2.0%				$   166,253		$   176,396		0.5%				$   181,444		$   181,109		9.1%				$   186,789		$   191,928		2.9%				$   189,129		1.3%		$   198,045		$   11,257		$   189,904		$   120,516		$   197,420		$   197,420		4.0%						$   197,420		$   197,420		$   197,420		$   197,420

		Overtime		01-429-5130																										0								0								0						3,000				4,306				3,000		3,494		3,000		1,500		-50.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,500)		(1,500)		(1,500)		(1,500)

		Longevity		01-429-5140		1,750		1,850				2,000		2,000		14.3%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		2,050		0.0%				2,050		2,050		2.5%				2,050		2,050		0.0%				2,150		4.9%		2,150		100		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-429-5240		54,000		54,647				54,000		57,235		0.0%				54,000		54,169		0.0%				54,000		49,442		0.0%				54,000		44,862		0.0%				94,000		343,750		74.1%				38,000		-59.6%		59,103		(34,897)		63,000		57,822		63,000		63,000		0.0%						63,000		63,000		63,000		63,000

		Service Contracts		01-429-5241		900		1,141				900		1,128		0.0%				900		1,202		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		80		0.0%				900		520		0.0%				900		0.0%		595		(305)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-429-5306		500		195				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		150		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Equipment		01-429-5433		3,300		2,796				3,300		2,110		0.0%				3,300		2,330		0.0%				3,300		929		0.0%				3,300		4,049		0.0%				3,300		86,543		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		10,706		7,406		14,300		4,600		14,300		14,300		0.0%						14,300		14,300		14,300		14,300

		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		01-429-5480																										0								0								0						16,000		0.0%		9,930				16,000		8,545		16,000		16,000		0.0%						16,000		16,000		16,000		16,000

		Vehicle - Fuel		01-429-5481		230,000		148,576				230,000		232,356		0.0%				230,000		197,157		0.0%				230,000		172,140		0.0%				150,000		142,447		-34.8%				246,000		260,520		64.0%				275,000		11.8%		279,097		33,097		195,000		211,441		260,000		260,000		33.3%						260,000		260,000		260,000		260,000						65000		65,000		65,000		65,000

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-429-5583		7,300		6,493				7,300		6,395		0.0%				7,300		7,868		0.0%				7,300		14,416		0.0%				7,300		9,329		0.0%				7,300		14,199		0.0%				8,000		9.6%		9,516		2,216		12,300		11,311		12,300		12,300		0.0%						12,300		12,300		12,300		12,300

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-429-5585		1,800		1,627				1,900		2,267		5.6%				2,100		4,085		10.5%				5,000		5,085		138.1%				5,000		4,975		0.0%				5,000		4,926		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		6,027		1,027		5,000		4,925		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Total Vehicle Maintenance				$   455,434		$   366,336				$   462,182		$   466,750		1.5%				$   465,567		$   423,824		0.7%				$   469,253		$   420,458		0.8%				$   404,494		$   388,901		-13.8%				$   545,839		$   904,587		34.9%				$   540,979		-0.9%		$   579,476		$   19,401		$   499,504		$   423,655		$   572,020		$   570,520		14.2%						$   570,520		$   570,520		$   570,520		$   570,520



		Solid Waste 

		Salaries  		01-433-5120		$   8,000		$   7,218				$   8,000		$   6,248		0.0%				$   8,000		$   5,342		0.0%				$   8,000		$   6,588		0.0%				$   8,000		$   6,962		0.0%				$   8,000		$   8,196		0.0%				$   8,000		0.0%		$   20,250		$   12,250		$   11,000		$   5,911		$   12,100		$   12,100		10.0%						$   12,100		$   12,100		$   12,100		$   12,100

		Trash Collection		01-433-5292		1,865,000		1,849,192				1,873,052		1,936,600		0.4%				1,946,064		2,031,118		3.9%				2,300,000		2,367,460		18.2%				2,440,000		2,429,709		6.1%				2,667,911		2,463,876		9.3%				2,840,000		6.5%		2,855,097		187,186		3,145,000		1,769,044		3,533,105		3,463,105		10.1%						3,533,105		3,463,105		3,463,105		3,463,105						0		(70,000)		(70,000)		(70,000)

		Other Professional Services		01-433-5312		26,000		24,742				25,000		16,975		-3.8%				25,000		32,247		0.0%				25,000		32,655		0.0%				25,000		15,853		0.0%				25,000		15,088		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		21,708		(3,292)		40,000		0		40,000		15,000		-62.5%						40,000		15,000		15,000		15,000						0		(25,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)

		Total Solid Waste				$   1,899,000		$   1,881,152				$   1,906,052		$   1,959,823		0.4%				$   1,979,064		$   2,068,707		3.8%				$   2,333,000		$   2,406,703		17.9%				$   2,473,000		$   2,452,523		6.0%				$   2,700,911		$   2,487,160		9.2%				$   2,873,000		6.4%		$   2,897,055		$   196,144		$   3,196,000		$   1,774,955		$   3,585,205		$   3,490,205		9.2%						$   3,585,205		$   3,490,205		$   3,490,205		$   3,490,205



		Cemetery Division (491)

		Salaries 		01-491-5110		$   43,354		$   51,511				$   48,609		$   45,099		12.1%				$   47,772		$   50,122		-1.7%				$   50,330		$   61,614		5.4%				$   59,868		$   58,656		19.0%				$   80,588		$   70,377		34.6%				$   90,000		11.7%		$   54,578		$   (26,010)		$   54,829		$   34,294		$   56,689		$   56,689		3.4%						$   56,689		$   56,689		$   56,689		$   56,689

		Overtime		01-491-5130																										0								0								0						809				1,116				500		611		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Electricity/Heating Oil		01-491-5210		300		185				300		181		0.0%				300		202		0.0%				300		2,316		0.0%				300		2,028		0.0%				300		4,664		0.0%				2,300		666.7%		4,670		4,370		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-491-5240		1,000		88				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		1,668		0.0%				1,000		2,352		0.0%				1,000		28		0.0%				1,000		1,623		0.0%				3,000		200.0%		1,713		713		2,500		500		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Custodial Supplies		01-491-5430		1,000		145				10,000		1,289		900.0%				1,000		0		-90.0%				1,000		50		0.0%				1,000		138		0.0%				1,000		3		0.0%				1,100		10.0%		0		(1,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Equipment		01-491-5433		1,200		529				1,200		294		0.0%				1,200		397		0.0%				1,200		358		0.0%				1,200		220		0.0%				1,200		560		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		712		(489)		2,500		1,000		2,500		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Maintenance Materials		01-491-5533		1,800		956				1,800		1,455		0.0%				1,800		899		0.0%				1,800		1,485		0.0%				1,800		631		0.0%				1,800		365		0.0%				1,800		0.0%		1,061		(739)		1,800		687		1,800		1,800		0.0%						1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-491-5583		100		197				100		515		0.0%				100		532		0.0%				100		165		0.0%				100		200		0.0%				500		698		400.0%				500		0.0%		432		(68)		2,500		1,135		2,500		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Uniforms and Accessories		01-491-5585		100		197				100		515		0.0%				100		532		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,781		1,781		1,000		2,050		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Other Improvements		01-491-5841		2,500		0				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		300		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		1,767		(733)		2,500		426		2,500		1,500		-40.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-491-5884		3,800		3,698				3,800		2,500		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				4,664		22.7%		15,046		11,246		3,800		0		3,800		3,800		0.0%						3,800		3,800		3,800		3,800

		Total Cemetery Division				$   55,154		$   57,506				$   69,409		$   51,848		25.8%				$   59,572		$   54,652		-14.2%				$   62,030		$   68,340		4.1%				$   71,568		$   61,900		15.4%				$   92,688		$   78,291		29.5%				$   109,073		17.7%		$   82,875		$   (10,929)		$   71,929		$   40,702		$   73,789		$   67,789		-5.8%						$   67,789		$   67,789		$   67,789		$   67,789



		Total Public Works				$   4,971,857		$   5,339,195				$   5,082,821		$   5,364,288		2.2%				$   5,495,882		$   5,267,252		8.1%				$   5,478,051		$   5,535,300		-0.3%				$   5,615,104		$   5,768,294		2.5%				$   6,716,247		$   6,745,414		19.6%				$   6,426,358		-4.3%		$   6,266,470		$   (525,109)		$   6,426,345		$   4,041,870		$   6,939,946		$   6,740,574		4.89%						$   6,907,046		$   6,740,574		$   6,718,574		$   6,713,474



		Board of Health (510)

		Salaries		01-510-5110		$   114,687		$   115,883				$   119,727		$   114,622		4.4%				$   123,011		$   130,230		2.7%				$   126,757		$   130,223		3.0%				$   129,810		$   165,013		2.4%				$   211,765		$   216,274		63.1%				$   217,219		2.6%		$   221,463		$   9,698		$   224,133		$   142,238		$   231,698		$   221,698		-1.1%						$   231,698		$   221,698		$   221,698		$   221,698						0		(10,000)		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-510-5120		30,000		19,280				19,058		23,126		-36.5%				20,380		21,784		6.9%				21,500		266,078		5.5%				22,000		13,750		2.3%				0		9,067		-100.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		5,000		0		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Overtime Salaries		01-510-5130		30,000		19,280				19,058		23,126		-36.5%				20,380		21,784		6.9%				21,500		0		5.5%				22,000		0		2.3%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0.0%		934		934		2,000		1,033		2,000		0		-100.0%						2,000		0		0		0						0		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-510-5140		0		0				1,025		0		0.0%				1,025		1,125		0.0%				1,125		1,200		9.8%				1,200		0		6.7%				1,200		0		0.0%				1,250		4.2%		1,200		0		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Service Contracts		01-510-5241		3,000		570				3,000		1,130		0.0%				3,000		1,095		0.0%				4,000		636		33.3%				2,000		0		-50.0%				3,000		1,250		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		860		(2,140)		3,000		0		3,000		500		-83.3%						3,000		500		500		500						0		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Advertising		01-510-5301		300		0				300		484		0.0%				300		237		0.0%				0		813		-100.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		342		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Board of Health - OPIOID		01-510-5323																																		0								0										0				6,000		3,427		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Printing & Binding		01-510-5342		500		583				500		500		0.0%				500		674		0.0%				800		543		60.0%				600		455		-25.0%				700		656		16.7%				700		0.0%		525		(175)		700		0		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Office Supplies		01-510-5420		700		406				900		911		28.6%				900		603		0.0%				900		1,165		0.0%				900		985		0.0%				900		896		0.0%				900		0.0%		720		(180)		900		278		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Testing Materials		01-510-5422		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		300		0.0%				300		455		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		800		500		300		750		800		800		166.7%						800		800		800		800						500		500		500		500

		Medical Supplies		01-510-5501		7,000		(4,437)				7,000		6,826		0.0%				7,500		7,650		7.1%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		6,174		0.0%				7,500		1,128		0.0%				7,500		0.0%		4,548		(2,952)		7,500		4,808		7,500		5,000		-33.3%						7,500		5,000		5,000		5,000						0		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-510-5583		200		63				200		190		0.0%				200		229		0.0%				200		7,063		0.0%				500		500		150.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		265		(235)		500		135		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		In-State Travel		01-510-5710		175		0				175		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-510-5712		300		2,585				3,000		3,199		900.0%				4,000		2,558		33.3%				4,000		2,294		0.0%				3,000		2,166		-25.0%				4,000		3,037		33.3%				4,000		0.0%		3,611		(389)		4,000		1,337		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Dues & Publications		01-510-5730		100		323				400		493		300.0%				400		10		0.0%				400		120		0.0%				400		100		0.0%				300		394		-25.0%				300		0.0%		100		(200)		500		900		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Miscellaneous		01-510-5797		75		1,041				75		101		0.0%				75		591		0.0%				75		272		0.0%				400		241		433.3%				400		609		0.0%				400		0.0%		325		(75)		400		116		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Total Board of Health				$   187,337		$   155,577				$   174,718		$   174,708		-6.7%				$   181,971		$   188,870		4.2%				$   189,057		$   410,862		3.9%				$   191,110		$   189,383		1.1%				$   231,065		$   233,652		20.9%				$   236,569		2.4%		$   235,351		$   4,286		$   256,483		$   156,271		$   264,548		$   242,548		-5.4%						$   259,548		$   242,548		$   242,548		$   242,548



		Council on Aging (541)

		Salaries		01-541-5110		$   162,120		$   138,466				$   135,075		$   141,735		-16.7%				$   157,129		$   167,965		16.3%				$   206,311		$   204,223		31.3%				$   211,939		$   194,091		2.7%				$   218,388		$   216,795		3.0%				$   235,175		7.7%		$   225,975		$   7,587		$   239,391		$   125,929		$   232,020		$   232,020		-3.1%						$   232,020		$   232,020		$   200,261		$   200,261						0		0		(31,759)		(31,759)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-541-5120		90,002		91,504				100,906		78,608		12.1%				103,155		74,928		2.2%				82,422		69,984		-20.1%				89,077		67,736		8.1%				85,357		71,850		-4.2%				58,968		-30.9%		51,401		(33,957)		43,440		20,926		45,940		45,940		5.8%						45,940		45,940		16,565		16,565						0		0		(29,375)		(29,375)

		Electricity		01-541-5210		10,000		9,643				10,000		12,046		0.0%				10,000		6,299		0.0%				10,000		3,562		0.0%				9,000		4,888		-10.0%				9,000		5,460		0.0%				6,000		-33.3%		6,322		(2,678)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-541-5212		9,000		7,796				9,000		8,697		0.0%				9,000		8,470		0.0%				9,000		7,737		0.0%				9,000		7,801		0.0%				9,000		4,298		0.0%				8,000		-11.1%		814		(8,186)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water and Sewer Charges		01-541-5230		1,500		1,138				1,500		1,315		0.0%				1,500		1,174		0.0%				1,500		1,297		0.0%				1,500		841		0.0%				1,500		889		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		656		(844)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charge		01-541-5231		1,300		1,275				1,400		1,114		7.7%				1,400		990		0.0%				1,400		1,094		0.0%				1,200		639		-14.3%				1,400		600		16.7%				1,400		0.0%		603		(797)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-541-5240		4,000		5,766				5,000		5,964		25.0%				5,000		2,662		0.0%				5,000		5,001		0.0%				5,000		19,674		0.0%				5,000		5,641		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		4,456		(544)		5,000		1,489		5,000		2,500		-50.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Service Contracts		01-541-5241		8,050		7,544				8,650		7,670		7.5%				8,800		8,376		1.7%				9,000		9,700		2.3%				10,000		7,308		11.1%				10,100		15,527		1.0%				10,100		0.0%		11,189		1,089		11,400		6,625		11,400		8,000		-29.8%						11,400		8,000		8,000		8,000						0		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-541-5291		3,400		3,511				3,600		3,285		5.9%				3,600		3,885		0.0%				3,600		3,380		0.0%				3,500		2,113		-2.8%				3,600		3,385		2.9%				3,600		0.0%		3,670		70		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-541-5312		970		970				1,077		1,077		11.0%				1,078		1,077		0.1%				1,293		1,293		19.9%				1,343		0		3.9%				1,300		1,293		-3.2%				1,300		0.0%		199		(1,101)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-541-5340		3,300		4,458				4,224		4,815		28.0%				4,500		4,847		6.5%				4,900		4,789		8.9%				4,900		4,611		0.0%				4,900		4,329		0.0%				4,900		0.0%		3,585		(1,315)		4,900		1,963		4,900		4,900		0.0%						4,900		4,900		4,900		4,900

		Postage		01-541-5341		400		322				400		400		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				500		196		25.0%				500		487		0.0%				500		0.0%		126		(374)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-541-5420		1,750		1,700				1,000		1,024		-42.9%				1,750		1,766		75.0%				1,750		1,754		0.0%				1,000		1,115		-42.9%				1,750		7,950		75.0%				1,750		0.0%		1,376		(374)		1,000		321		1,400		1,400		40.0%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400

		Custodial Supplies		01-541-5430		3,300		3,180				3,500		3,884		6.1%				9,400		9,602		168.6%				4,000		4,271		-57.4%				5,000		1,414		25.0%				5,000		7,666		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		15,136		10,136		5,000		4,187		5,000		4,000		-20.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-541-5712		375		311				675		988		80.0%				675		300		0.0%				700		534		3.7%				700		624		0.0%				700		461		0.0%				700		0.0%		49		(651)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Miscellaneous		01-541-5797		1,300		0				1,300		2,119		0.0%				1,300		1,377		0.0%				1,300		1,414		0.0%				1,300		302		0.0%				1,300		5,411		0.0%				1,300		0.0%		925		(375)		470		48		470		470		0.0%						470		470		470		470

		Total Council on Aging				$   300,767		$   277,584				$   287,307		$   274,741		-4.5%				$   318,687		$   294,118		10.9%				$   342,576		$   320,433		7.5%				$   354,959		$   313,352		3.6%				$   358,795		$   352,043		1.1%				$   345,192		-3.8%		$   326,483		$   (32,312)		$   311,101		$   161,488		$   306,630		$   299,730		-3.7%						$   303,130		$   299,730		$   238,596		$   238,596



		Veteran Services (543)

		Salaries		01-543-5110		$   56,575		$   58,437				$   61,843		$   59,465		9.3%				$   63,698		$   52,774		3.0%				$   60,000		$   54,369		-5.8%				$   60,000		$   56,801		0.0%				$   60,000		$   54,507		0.0%				$   60,273		0.5%		$   53,410		$   (6,590)		$   58,276		$   37,208		$   61,477		$   61,477		5.5%						$   61,477		$   61,477		$   61,477		$   61,477

		Service Contracts		01-543-5241		250		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		449		0.0%				500		898		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		2,289		1,789		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Telephone		01-543-5340		0		663				477		798		0.0%				600		682		25.8%				600		678		0.0%				600		558		0.0%				600		903		0.0%				600		0.0%		510		(90)		900		652		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Office Supplies		01-543-5420		300		1,006				300		190		0.0%				1,450		282		383.3%				1,500		450		3.4%				1,500		60		0.0%				1,500		573		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,976		476		600		223		200		200		-66.7%						200		200		200		200								0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-543-5712		600		150				600		675		0.0%				600		341		0.0%				600		120		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				1,050		75.0%		574		(26)		900		466		900		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(900)		(900)		(900)		(900)

		Dues & Publications		01-543-5730																																		0								0										0				0		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300						300		300		300		300

		Veterans Benefits		01-543-5770		175,000		234,419				190,000		210,675		8.6%				175,000		160,852		-7.9%				175,000		157,404		0.0%				175,000		136,690		0.0%				175,000		116,796		0.0%				155,000		-11.4%		114,387		(60,613)		155,000		65,388		155,000		135,000		-12.9%						155,000		135,000		135,000		135,000						0		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)

		Total Veteran Services				$   232,725		$   294,675				$   253,220		$   271,803		8.8%				$   241,348		$   215,380		-4.7%				$   238,200		$   213,919		-1.3%				$   238,200		$   194,110		0.0%				$   238,200		$   172,779		0.0%				$   218,923		-8.1%		$   173,146		$   (65,054)		$   216,176		$   103,938		$   219,277		$   198,377		-8.2%						$   218,377		$   198,377		$   198,377		$   198,377



		Total Human Services				$   720,829		$   727,836				$   715,245		$   721,252		-0.8%				$   742,006		$   698,368		3.7%				$   769,833		$   945,214		3.8%				$   784,269		$   696,844		1.9%				$   828,060		$   758,474		5.6%				$   800,684		-3.3%		$   734,980		$   (93,080)		$   783,760		$   421,697		$   790,455		$   740,656		-5.50%						$   781,055		$   740,656		$   679,522		$   679,522



		Library (610)

		Salaries		01-610-5110		$   406,446		$   393,074				$   415,275		$   400,198		2.2%				$   415,995		$   405,809		0.2%				$   423,296		$   421,143		1.8%				$   432,623		$   375,988		2.2%				$   435,398		$   385,240		0.6%				$   427,648		-1.8%		$   429,141		$   (6,257)		$   443,899		$   284,074		$   467,621		$   467,621		5.3%						$   467,621		$   467,621		$   467,621		$   467,621

		Part-Time Salaries		01-610-5120		120,000		113,676				137,896		115,611		14.9%				155,394		136,985		12.7%				162,311		133,537		4.5%				162,892		134,744		0.4%				199,481		161,984		22.5%				181,946		-8.8%		156,614		(42,866)		186,994		101,495		199,206		199,206		6.5%						199,206		199,206		199,206		199,206

		Longevity		01-610-5140		3,100		2,050				4,000		2,775		29.0%				2,825		2,775		-29.4%				2,825		3,050		0.0%				2,750		1,700		-2.7%				1,700		1,700		-38.2%				3,500		105.9%		3,500		1,800		3,500		2,650		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Electricity		01-610-5210		30,000		22,528				22,550		26,239		-24.8%				22,550		21,782		0.0%				27,000		26,875		19.7%				22,550		17,297		-16.5%				22,550		23,758		0.0%				22,550		0.0%		20,002		(2,548)		22,550		9,505		22,550		22,550		0.0%						22,550		22,550		22,550		22,550

		Heating Gas		01-610-5212		15,000		13,885				11,000		20,005		-26.7%				11,000		15,350		0.0%				20,000		13,840		81.8%				11,000		14,634		-45.0%				13,000		14,821		18.2%				13,000		0.0%		14,401		1,401		13,000		7,202		13,000		13,000		0.0%						13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000

		Water Charges		01-610-5230		1,900		1,927				1,900		2,328		0.0%				2,000		2,750		5.3%				2,000		2,751		0.0%				2,000		2,800		0.0%				3,000		2,933		50.0%				3,200		6.7%		4,035		1,035		3,200		1,700		3,200		3,200		0.0%						3,200		3,200		3,200		3,200

		Sewer Charges		01-610-5231		650		560				650		802		0.0%				650		912		0.0%				650		1,127		0.0%				350		893		-46.2%				900		886		157.1%				900		0.0%		984		84		900		0		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Service Contracts		01-610-5241		31,000		42,800				82,000		82,029		164.5%				87,559		86,167		6.8%				87,559		72,995		0.0%				87,559		71,904		0.0%				87,559		80,300		0.0%				63,619		-27.3%		58,478		(29,081)		67,342		54,678		74,826		74,826		11.1%						74,826		74,826		74,826		74,826						7484		7,484		7,484		7,484

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-610-5291		4,000		3,146				3,500		3,716		-12.5%				3,500		3,702		0.0%				3,500		3,977		0.0%				2,500		766		-28.6%				2,500		3,096		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,662		162		2,500		1,927		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Telephone		01-610-5340		1,500		1,839				1,500		1,810		0.0%				2,000		1,656		33.3%				2,000		1,861		0.0%				200		1,744		-90.0%				2,000		1,843		900.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,757		(243)		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Postage		01-610-5341		1,000		575				500		20		-50.0%				0		40		-100.0%				100		322		0.0%				200		230		100.0%				200		256		0.0%				200		0.0%		27		(173)		200		132		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-610-5420		1,700		1,188				1,700		1,265		0.0%				1,300		1,494		-23.5%				1,300		650		0.0%				1,000		746		-23.1%				1,000		2,160		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,766		766		1,693		1,374		1,693		1,693		0.0%						1,693		1,693		1,693		1,693

		Computer Supplies		01-610-5421		2,300		669				900		1,288		-60.9%				600		473		-33.3%				600		1,079		0.0%				300		447		-50.0%				300		226		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Custodial /Bldg. R&M		01-610-5430		6,100		10,099				5,800		8,296		-4.9%				4,000		7,763		-31.0%				4,000		2,410		0.0%				3,000		1,215		-25.0%				33,000		41,323		1000.0%				2,000		-93.9%		28,471		(4,529)		2,000		8,451		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Supplies		01-610-5581		6,100		5,968				3,200		3,511		-47.5%				2,500		3,463		-21.9%				2,500		2,221		0.0%				2,000		2,833		-20.0%				2,000		2,760		0.0%				3,000		50.0%		4,548		2,548		5,500		2,989		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Programming		01-610-5586		1,000		475				1,000		579		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,259		1,259		2,500		2,086		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-610-5712		2,000		3,139				2,000		1,935		0.0%				2,000		1,611		0.0%				2,000		1,253		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				1,000		47		-50.0%				1,000		0.0%		562		(438)		1,000		46		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Dues & Publications		01-610-5730		130,000		123,708				115,000		101,959		-11.5%				114,976		109,667		-0.0%				114,976		84,093		0.0%				115,000		94,545		0.0%				115,000		109,269		0.0%				119,000		3.5%		115,963		963		115,000		121,344		115,000		82,745		-28.0%						115,000		82,745		82,745		82,745						0		(32,255)		(32,255)		(32,255)

		Total Library				$   763,796		$   741,306				$   810,371		$   774,366		6.1%				$   828,849		$   802,399		2.3%				$   856,617		$   773,184		3.4%				$   847,924		$   722,487		-1.0%				$   920,588		$   832,601		8.6%				$   848,362		-7.8%		$   844,168		$   (76,420)		$   874,078		$   601,653		$   917,497		$   885,242		1.3%						$   917,497		$   885,242		$   885,242		$   885,242



		Recreation (630)

		Salaries		01-630-5110		$   62,000		$   56,325				$   53,460		$   57,713		-13.8%				$   60,288		$   60,057		12.8%				$   61,396		$   52,829		1.8%				$   62,726		$   57,317		2.2%				$   65,840		$   63,851		5.0%				$   68,067		3.4%		$   65,819		$   (21)		$   96,790		$   72,776		$   94,952		$   94,952		-1.9%						$   94,952		$   94,952		$   94,952		$   94,952

		Part-Time Salaries		01-630-5120		17,900		12,960				12,900		7,794		-27.9%				12,900		8,561		0.0%				12,900		5,150		0.0%				10,000		0		-22.5%				10,000		4,065		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		11,285		1,285		10,000		3,120		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Longevity		01-630-5140		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				425		425		0.0%				425		850		0.0%				425		0.0%		0		(425)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-630-5241		2,500		5,026				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				4,200		4,200		68.0%				4,200		2,345		0.0%				4,200		0.0%		4,117		(83)		4,200		4,450		4,200		4,200		0.0%						4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200

		Property Rental		01-630-5270		2,500		1,497				2,500		1,800		0.0%				2,500		2,326		0.0%				2,500		1,800		0.0%				2,800		116		12.0%				2,800		5,874		0.0%				3,500		25.0%		7,725		4,925		3,500		4,402		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Employee Training		01-630-5306		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		120		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		375		0.0%				150		0.0%		75		(75)		150		0		150		150		0.0%						150		150		150		150

		Printing & Binding		01-630-5342		400		400				400		255		0.0%				400		167		0.0%				400		336		0.0%				200		0		-50.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-630-5420		750		673				750		746		0.0%				750		750		0.0%				750		248		0.0%				600		76		-20.0%				600		218		0.0%				600		0.0%		39		(561)		600		81		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Baseball Programs		01-630-5582		2,500		2,500				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,000		2,000		-20.0%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		2,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Other Summer Events		01-630-5584		3,300		3,266				8,300		9,404		151.5%				8,300		8,420		0.0%				8,300		1,351		0.0%				8,300		9,087		0.0%				8,300		8,978		0.0%				8,300		0.0%		5,235		(3,065)		8,300		1,457		8,300		8,300		0.0%						8,300		8,300		8,300		8,300

		Fall & Winter Programs		01-630-5587		3,500		3,407				3,500		2,700		0.0%				3,500		3,680		0.0%				3,500		2,616		0.0%				3,000		2,157		-14.3%				3,000		2,776		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		3,000		0		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-630-5712		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		150		0		150		150		0.0%						150		150		150		150

		Dues & Publications		01-630-5730		200		200				250		0		25.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0.0%		0		(250)		250		0		250		250		0.0%						250		250		250		250

		Other Improvements		01-630-5856		3,000		2,982				2,000		1,990		-33.3%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		29,711		0.0%				2,000		7,892		0.0%				10,000		625		400.0%				10,000		0.0%		550		(9,450)		25,000		0		25,000		10,000		-60.0%						10,000		10,000		0		0						(15,000)		(15,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)

		Total Recreation				$   98,850		$   89,236				$   89,360		$   84,902		-9.6%				$   96,188		$   88,461		7.6%				$   97,296		$   96,661		1.2%				$   96,801		$   83,269		-0.5%				$   107,915		$   91,957		11.5%				$   110,842		2.7%		$   99,844		$   (8,071)		$   154,140		$   86,287		$   152,302		$   137,302		-10.9%						$   137,302		$   137,302		$   127,302		$   127,302



		Veteran Organization (631)

		Memorial Day Parade		01-631-5584		$   4,500		$   5,482				$   3,000		$   3,558		-33.3%				$   5,500		$   4,968		83.3%				$   5,500		$   1,382		0.0%				$   5,500		$   1,150		0.0%				$   5,500		$   17,227		0.0%				$   5,500		0.0%		$   5,491		$   (9)		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000		$   5,000		-50.0%						$   10,000		$   5,000		$   5,000		$   5,000						0		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Total Veterans Organization				$   4,500		$   5,482				$   3,000		$   3,558		-33.3%				$   5,500		$   4,968		83.3%				$   5,500		$   1,382		0.0%				$   5,500		$   1,150		0.0%				$   5,500		$   17,227		0.0%				$   5,500		0.0%		$   5,491		$   (9)		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000		$   5,000		-50.0%						$   10,000		$   5,000		$   5,000		$   5,000



		Parks (650)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-650-5120		$   9,000		$   6,375				$   10,000		$   7,216		11.1%				$   10,000		$   8,404		0.0%				$   10,000		$   8,736		0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		-100.0%				$   10,000		$   10,800		0.0%				$   10,000		0.0%		$   10,716		$   716		$   11,000		$   11,175		$   11,000		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(11,000)		(11,000)		(11,000)		(11,000)

		Parks Electricity		01-650-5210		12,000		8,343				12,000		8,595		0.0%				12,000		7,911		0.0%				12,000		7,488		0.0%				10,000		11,684		-16.7%				10,000		9,329		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		6,424		(3,576)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Heating Gas		01-650-5212		2,300		3,061				2,300		2,381		0.0%				2,300		2,106		0.0%				2,300		1,295		0.0%				2,300		1,156		0.0%				2,300		1,584		0.0%				2,300		0.0%		1,385		(915)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Water Charges		01-650-5230		16,500		12,703				16,500		11,256		0.0%				16,500		12,932		0.0%				16,500		3,845		0.0%				13,000		8,835		-21.2%				13,000		12,952		0.0%				13,000		0.0%		12,582		(418)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Sewer Charges		01-650-5231		4,000		1,935				4,000		1,500		0.0%				4,000		1,500		0.0%				4,000		1,500		0.0%				1,500		1,800		-62.5%				1,500		1,650		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,800		300		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Service Contracts		01-650-5241		1,500		2,526				1,500		3,607		0.0%				2,900		3,106		93.3%				2,900		3,467		0.0%				2,900		3,803		0.0%				2,900		3,922		0.0%				2,900		0.0%		4,410		1,510		2,900		3,172		2,900		2,900		0.0%						2,900		2,900		2,900		2,900

		Parks Custodial & Housekeeping		01-650-5291		4,800		1,559				4,800		1,663		0.0%				4,800		1,791		0.0%				4,800		0		0.0%				3,000		0		-37.5%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		(3,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Custodial Supplies		01-650-5430		1,200		2,460				1,200		598		0.0%				1,200		860		0.0%				1,200		6		0.0%				1,000		964		-16.7%				1,000		550		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		224		(776)		1,500		897		1,500		500		-66.7%						500		500		500		500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Parks R & M - Equipment		01-650-5433		5,500		7,149				5,500		9,335		0.0%				5,500		6,641		0.0%				5,500		8,227		0.0%				5,500		9,967		0.0%				18,500		14,428		236.4%				5,500		-70.3%		3,877		(14,623)		5,500		5,866		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Parks Grounds Maintenance Supplies		01-650-5460		9,000		6,445				9,000		8,793		0.0%				9,000		2,895		0.0%				9,000		662		0.0%				9,000		4,852		0.0%				9,000		11,360		0.0%				9,000		0.0%		11,205		2,205		9,000		7,040		9,000		9,000		0.0%						9,000		9,000		9,000		9,000

		Parks Chemicals		01-650-5531		2,800		2,427				2,800		2,742		0.0%				2,800		823		0.0%				2,800		331		0.0%				2,800		1,066		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0.0%		0		(2,800)		2,000		0		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Parks Maintenance Materials		01-650-5533		4,500		0				4,500		479		0.0%				4,500		6,071		0.0%				4,500		1,239		0.0%				4,500		4,033		0.0%				4,500		1,473		0.0%				4,500		0.0%		1,755		(2,745)		4,500		4,093		4,500		4,500		0.0%						4,500		4,500		4,500		4,500

		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		01-650-5583		1,500		1,317				1,500		4,825		0.0%				1,500		3,704		0.0%				1,500		2,456		0.0%				1,500		2,559		0.0%				1,500		7,752		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		3,869		2,369		1,500		1,911		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Parks Machinery & Equipment		01-650-5884		1,400		0				1,400		9,112		0.0%				1,400		195		0.0%				1,400		0		0.0%				1,400		21,420		0.0%				1,400		2,803		0.0%				1,400		0.0%		0		(1,400)		1,400		0		1,400		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)

		Total Parks				$   76,000		$   56,300				$   77,000		$   72,102		1.3%				$   78,400		$   58,939		1.8%				$   78,400		$   39,252		0.0%				$   58,400		$   72,139		-25.5%				$   81,400		$   78,603		39.4%				$   68,400		-16.0%		$   58,247		$   (23,153)		$   39,300		$   34,153		$   39,300		$   23,900		-39.2%						$   23,900		$   23,900		$   23,900		$   23,900



		Open Space (651)

		Service Contracts/Permits		01-651-5797																												0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   3,000		210		0.0%				$   2,800		-6.7%		$   120		$   (2,880)		$   2,800		$   - 0		$   2,800		$   1,000		-64.3%						$   1,000		$   1,000		$   1,000		$   1,000						(1,800)		(1,800)		(1,800)		(1,800)

		Ground Maintenance. Supplies		01-651-5460																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				300		458		0.0%				500		66.7%		473		173		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Small Tools and Supplies		01-651-5583																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		2,164		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		862		(338)		1,200		186		1,200		600		-50.0%						600		600		600		600						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Other Improvements		01-651-5856																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				600		420		0.0%				600		0.0%		519		(81)		600		0		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Open Space				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   5,100		$   3,252		0.0%				$   5,100		0.0%		$   1,974		$   (3,126)		$   5,100		$   186		$   5,100		$   2,700		-47.1%						$   2,700		$   2,700		$   2,700		$   2,700



		Historical Commission (691)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-691-5120		$   650		$   1,801				$   650		$   1,799		0.0%				$   650		$   1,885		0.0%				$   650		$   1,059		0.0%				$   300		$   636		-53.8%				$   300		$   1,684		0.0%				$   300		0.0%		$   1,377		$   1,077		$   300		$   70		$   300		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Electricity		01-691-5210		2,800		3,386				2,800		2,763		0.0%				2,800		3,946		0.0%				2,800		3,737		0.0%				2,500		2,853		-10.7%				2,500		1,676		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		763		(1,737)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-691-5212		4,000		3,549				4,000		5,660		0.0%				4,000		4,405		0.0%				4,000		3,422		0.0%				4,000		2,895		0.0%				4,000		4,436		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		3,582		(418)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-691-5230		400		580				400		376		0.0%				400		370		0.0%				400		389		0.0%				400		509		0.0%				400		429		0.0%				400		0.0%		450		50		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-691-5231		520		955				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		750		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		0.0%		450		(70)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional		01-691-5312		5,000		0				5,000		333		0.0%				5,000		125		0.0%				5,000		1,540		0.0%				1,000		555		-80.0%				1,000		2,755		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		2,000		2,348		2,000		1,000		-50.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Office Supplies		01-691-5420		300		0				300		142		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		30		(270)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Custodial Supplies		01-691-5430		4,000		4,129				4,000		6,796		0.0%				4,000		1,915		0.0%				4,000		655		0.0%				4,000		360		0.0%				360		0		-91.0%				360		0.0%		2,686		2,326		1,500		986		1,500		1,000		-33.3%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Total Historical Commission				$   17,670		$   14,400				$   17,670		$   18,469		0.0%				$   17,670		$   13,246		0.0%				$   17,670		$   11,552		0.0%				$   13,020		$   8,408		-26.3%				$   9,380		$   11,581		-28.0%				$   9,380		0.0%		$   9,337		$   (43)		$   3,800		$   3,404		$   3,800		$   2,000		-47.4%						$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000



		Total Culture and Recreation				$   960,816		$   906,724				$   997,401		$   953,397		3.8%				$   1,026,607		$   968,013		2.9%				$   1,055,483		$   922,031		2.8%				$   1,021,645		$   887,453		-3.2%				$   1,129,883		$   1,035,221		10.6%				$   1,047,584		-7.3%		$   1,019,062		$   (110,821)		$   1,086,418		$   725,682		$   1,127,998		$   1,056,143		-2.79%						$   1,093,398		$   1,056,143		$   1,046,143		$   1,046,143



		Debt Service  (710)

		Non-Exempt Principal		01-710-5910		$   1,859,890		$   1,741,890				$   1,710,000		$   1,474,480		-8.1%				$   1,624,886		$   1,574,000		-5.0%				$   1,139,771		$   1,136,011		-29.9%				$   655,500		$   651,620		-42.5%				$   929,000		$   929,000		41.7%				$   864,750		-6.9%		$   864,750		$   (64,250)		$   859,500		$   661,500		$   867,750		$   867,750		1.0%						$   867,750		$   867,750		$   867,750		$   867,750

		Non-Exempt Interest		01-710-5911		549,369		525,781				479,826		520,514		-12.7%				425,093		460,247		-11.4%				378,526		387,546		-11.0%				415,874		426,174		9.9%				393,767		398,893		-5.3%				484,953		23.2%		479,853		86,086		450,010		344,034		411,203		411,203		-8.6%						411,203		411,203		411,203		411,203

		Short Term Interest		01-710-5915		151,919		59,140				151,630		14,005		-0.2%				190,930		158,844		25.9%				75,000		37,800		-60.7%				50,000		5,971		-33.3%				40,000		25,835		-20.0%				60,526		51.3%		0		(40,000)		60,000		0		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Exempt Interest		01-710-5916		1,053,640		1,248,330				990,900		1,234,737		-6.0%				1,161,214		1,056,358		17.2%				1,019,273		1,144,640		-12.2%				1,001,480		1,029,994		-1.7%				799,135		802,120		-20.2%				845,792		5.8%		845,792		46,658		751,081		620,044		662,817		662,817		-11.8%						662,817		662,817		662,817		662,817

		Exempt Principal		01-710-5919		1,863,000		1,784,000				2,004,927		1,986,771		7.6%				1,811,788		1,849,722		-9.6%				1,982,415		1,855,365		9.4%				1,971,500		1,958,786		-0.6%				2,287,500		2,268,491		16.0%				2,046,250		-10.5%		2,046,250		(241,250)		2,029,000		1,610,758		1,745,750		1,745,750		-14.0%						1,745,750		1,745,750		1,745,750		1,745,750

		Total Debt Service				$   5,477,818		$   5,359,141				$   5,337,283		$   5,230,507		-2.6%				$   5,213,911		$   5,099,171		-2.3%				$   4,594,985		$   4,561,362		-11.9%				$   4,094,354		$   4,072,545		-10.9%				$   4,449,401		$   4,424,339		8.7%				$   4,302,271		-3.3%		$   4,236,645		$   (212,756)		$   4,149,591		$   3,236,336		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		-9.7%						$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare & FICA Tax		01-911-5176		$   510,000		$   525,978				$   500,000		$   551,655		-2.0%				$   530,000		$   577,227		6.0%				$   550,000		$   567,407		3.8%				$   596,800		$   630,458		8.5%				$   690,000		$   704,813		15.6%				$   693,000		0.4%		$   627,541		$   (62,459)		$   800,000		$   431,978		$   839,644		$   825,000		3.1%						$   830,173		$   825,000		$   825,000		$   820,000						(9,471)		(14,644)		(14,644)		(19,644)

		Middlesex Retirement System		01-911-5177		4,248,568		4,176,277				4,442,876		4,537,213		4.6%				4,750,000		4,726,624		6.9%				5,288,633		5,270,085		11.3%				5,646,150		5,727,650		6.8%				6,152,234		6,071,234		9.0%				6,561,393		6.7%		6,560,528		408,294		7,223,000		7,203,874		7,689,843		7,689,843		6.5%						7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843

		Workers Compensation Insurance		01-912-5179		400,000		401,321				445,000		459,147		11.3%				460,000		357,334		3.4%				460,000		308,247		0.0%				400,000		294,432		-13.0%				325,000		295,375		-18.8%				388,000		19.4%		328,181		3,181		440,000		293,753		470,800		465,000		5.7%						470,000		465,000		460,000		455,000						(800)		(5,800)		(10,800)		(15,800)

		OPEB		01-914-5171		100,000		100,000				125,000		125,000		25.0%				125,000		125,000		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0								0.0%						0

		Unemployment Insurance		01-914-5172		125,000		39,400				40,000		45,683		-68.0%				150,000		62,954		275.0%				100,000		43,829		-33.3%				59,400		68,307		-40.6%				80,000		71,490		34.7%				70,000		-12.5%		57,246		(22,754)		96,000		39,279		98,880		98,880		3.0%						98,880		98,880		98,880		98,880

		Administrative Expense		01-914-5175		12,000		7,929				12,000		900		0.0%				12,000		10,864		0.0%				12,000		43,863		0.0%				14,000		850		16.7%				8,000		2,175		-42.9%				12,500		56.3%		11,963		3,963		10,000		2,338		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Health Insurance		01-914-5756		9,403,150		8,955,628				9,750,000		8,911,141		3.7%				9,200,000		8,870,010		-5.6%				9,350,000		9,277,063		1.6%				9,600,000		9,214,314		2.7%				8,625,000		8,672,650		-10.2%				10,197,140		18.2%		9,920,770		1,295,770		11,170,000		7,434,755		12,370,000		12,251,320		9.7%						12,301,806		12,251,320		12,186,133		12,131,541						(68,194)		(118,680)		(183,867)		(238,459)

		Employee Wellness		01-914-5758																		0								0								0						0		0		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		8,176		8,176		10,000		809		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		0		0

		Life Insurance		01-915-5756		55,000		43,327				57,600		60,822		4.7%				53,000		52,536		-8.0%				60,000		65,967		13.2%				60,000		45,417		0.0%				66,000		50,334		10.0%				66,000		0.0%		50,176		(15,824)		66,000		37,924		66,000		66,000		0.0%						66,000		66,000		66,000		66,000

		Dental Insurance		01-919-5756		370,000		400,535				385,000		408,307		4.1%				420,000		404,287		9.1%				420,000		383,264		0.0%				420,000		420,000		0.0%				475,000		413,094		13.1%				495,800		4.4%		384,307		(90,693)		450,000		211,750		480,000		470,000		4.4%						475,000		470,000		468,000		465,000						(5,000)		(10,000)		(12,000)		(15,000)

		Total Insurance & Benefits				$   15,223,718		$   14,650,395				$   15,757,476		$   15,099,868		3.5%				$   15,700,000		$   15,186,836		-0.4%				$   16,240,633		$   15,959,725		3.4%				$   16,796,350		$   16,401,428		3.4%				$   16,421,234		$   16,281,165		-2.2%				$   18,493,833		12.6%		$   17,948,888		$   1,527,654		$   20,265,000		$   15,656,460		$   22,035,167		$   21,886,043		8.0%						$   21,951,702		$   21,886,043		$   21,813,856		$   21,746,264



		Reserves 

		Reserve Salary & Wages		01-942-5111		$   51,075		$   - 0				$   125,000		$   - 0		144.7%				$   70,000		$   - 0		-44.0%				$   200,000		$   - 0		185.7%				$   90,000		$   - 0		-55.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		-100.0%				$   1,960		0.0%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   77,201		$   - 0		$   247,924		$   247,924		221.1%						$   247,924		$   247,924		$   247,924		$   247,924

		Sick Leave Buy-Back		01-942-5151		290,000		305,601				150,000		145,388		-48.3%				100,000		65,777		-33.3%				150,000		120,852		50.0%				150,000		183,247		0.0%				337,253		335,661		124.8%				350,000		3.8%		349,187		11,934		500,000		209,606		500,000		500,000		0.0%						500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Contingency - Reserves		01-942-5796		150,000		8,784				142,292		33,370		-5.1%				89,371		0		-37.2%				445,060		0		398.0%				314,141		0		-29.4%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		335,000		0		335,000		335,000		0.0%						335,000		335,000		335,000		335,000

		Total Reserves & Transfers				$   491,075		$   314,385				$   417,292		$   178,758		-15.0%				$   259,371		$   65,777		-37.8%				$   795,060		$   120,852		206.5%				$   554,141		$   183,247		-30.3%				$   337,253		$   335,661		-39.1%				$   351,960		4.4%		$   349,187		$   11,934		$   912,201		$   209,606		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		18.7%						$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924



		Total General Fund Budget				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   75,675,594		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   78,807,781		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   80,409,323		ERROR:#REF!				$   84,352,056		$   84,123,668		ERROR:#REF!				$   90,854,934		7.7%		$   89,629,500		$   5,123,708		$   96,808,079		$   58,095,262		$   101,507,651		$   100,050,415		3.35%						$   100,706,960		$   100,050,415		$   99,612,266		$   99,027,810



		State Assessments & Charges

		Special Education Assessment		01-820-5631								$   - 0		$   - 0						$   42,392		$   42,392		0.0%				$   12,848		$   12,848		-69.7%				$   11,266		$   11,266		-12.3%				$   11,717		$   11,308		4.0%				$   12,457		6.3%		$   13,827		$   2,110		$   14,380		$   7,136		$   7,125		$   7,125		-50.5%						$   7,125		$   7,125		$   7,125		$   7,125

		Mosquito Control Projects		01-820-5639								68,657		68,657						67,775		67,775		-1.3%				73,829		73,829		8.9%				73,998		73,998		0.2%				76,476		76,476		3.3%				78,409		2.5%		78,409		1,933		78,874		46,011		84,602		84,602		7.3%						84,602		84,602		84,602		84,602

		Air Pollution Control		01-820-5640								8,417		8,417						8,641		8,641		2.7%				8,972		8,972		3.8%				9,076		9,076		1.2%				9,299		9,299		2.5%				9,595		3.2%		9,595		296		9,920		5,789		10,168		10,168		2.5%						10,168		10,168		10,168		10,168

		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		01-820-5646								35,460		35,460						35,460		35,460		0.0%				32,720		32,720		-7.7%				32,280		32,280		-1.3%				32,280		21,140		0.0%				21,140		-34.5%		29,080		(3,200)		29,080		16,968		31,580		31,580		8.6%						31,580		31,580		31,580		31,580

		School Choice Assessment		01-820-5651								308,111		308,111						553,803		553,803		79.7%				401,039		401,039		-27.6%				275,190		275,190		-31.4%				306,234		286,247		11.3%				340,599		11.2%		387,072		80,838		423,451		240,528		372,889		372,889		-11.9%						372,889		372,889		372,889		372,889

		Charter School Assessment		01-820-5652								2,762,704		2,762,704						2,871,218		2,871,218		3.9%				2,833,734		2,833,734		-1.3%				3,244,679		3,244,679		14.5%				3,581,316		3,402,297		10.4%				3,166,314		-11.6%		3,738,947		157,631		3,548,661		2,175,274		4,006,779		4,006,779		12.9%						4,006,779		4,006,779		4,006,779		4,006,779

		LRTA Assessment		01-820-5663								189,536		189,536						194,274		209,323		2.5%				211,131		214,549		8.7%				216,409		219,827		2.5%				221,819		221,819		2.5%				228,252		2.9%		228,252		6,433		235,188		137,200		239,482		239,482		1.8%						239,482		239,482		239,482		239,482

		Total State Assessments Charges				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   3,372,885		$   3,372,885						$   3,773,563		$   3,788,612		11.9%				$   3,574,273		$   3,577,691		-5.3%				$   3,862,898		$   3,866,316		8.1%				$   4,239,141		$   4,028,586		9.7%				$   3,856,766		-9.0%		$   4,485,182		$   246,041		$   4,339,554		$   2,628,906		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		9.5%						$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625



		Total Expenses with Assessments				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   79,464,206		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   82,385,472		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   84,275,639		ERROR:#REF!				$   88,591,197		$   88,152,254		ERROR:#REF!				$   94,711,700		6.9%		$   94,114,682		$   5,369,749		$   101,147,633		$   60,724,168		$   106,260,276		$   104,803,040		3.61%						$   105,459,585		$   104,803,040		$   104,364,891		$   103,780,435



		Other Expenses & Transfers

		School Offsets										$   203,974		$   203,974						$   157,345		$   157,345		-22.9%				$   173,361		$   173,361		10.2%				$   106,000		$   106,000		-38.9%				$   108,688		$   108,688		2.5%				$   91,809		-15.5%		$   91,809		$   (16,879)		$   70,774		$   70,774		$   80,224		$   80,224		13.4%						$   80,224		$   80,224		$   80,224		$   80,224

		Library Offsets										39,940		39,940						41,293		41,293		3.4%				46,391		46,391		12.3%				55,333		55,333		19.3%				59,639		59,639		7.8%				73,973		24.0%		73,973		14,334		80,645		80,645		81,919		81,919		1.6%						81,919		81,919		81,919		81,919

		Overlay										433,320		433,320						309,758		309,758		-28.5%				374,394		374,394		20.9%				37,183		37,183		-90.1%				404,254		404,254		987.2%				251,162		-37.9%		251,162		(153,092)		262,340		262,340		262,340		262,340		0.0%						262,340		262,340		262,340		262,340

		Chapter 90 Roads										514,963		514,963						1,165,044		1,165,044		126.2%				798,082		798,082		-31.5%				521,099		521,099		-34.7%				787,700		787,700		51.2%				815,467		3.5%		815,467		27,767		818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362		0.0%						818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362

		Articles Transfer other Funds										882,793		882,793						225,000		225,000		-74.5%				650,000		650,000		188.9%				342,693		342,693		-47.3%				917,833		917,833		167.8%				592,600		-35.4%		592,600		(325,233)		90,000		90,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Articles Transfer from Free Cash										0		0						707,536		707,536		0.0%				1,555,829		1,555,829		119.9%				2,625,400		2,625,400		68.7%				2,426,837		2,426,837		-7.6%				4,147,625		70.9%		4,147,625		1,720,788		3,098,000		3,098,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Solar Panel Article																												0								0								0						0				0				2,350,000		2,350,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Loon Hill Police Station Gate																												0								0								0						0				0				11,800		11,800		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Trans to Equipment Stabilization Fund																																										403,500		403,500						500,000		23.9%		500,000		96,500		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Snow Deficit																				0								0								0						0		0						0		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Other Expenses										$   2,074,990		$   2,074,990						$   2,605,976		$   2,605,976		25.6%				$   3,598,057		$   3,598,057		38.1%				$   3,687,708		$   3,687,708		2.5%				$   5,108,451		$   5,108,451		38.5%				$   6,472,636		26.7%		$   6,472,636		$   1,364,185		$   6,781,921		$   6,781,921		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		-81.7%						$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845



		Total All General Fund Expenses																				$   82,070,182								$   85,983,529								$   87,963,347						$   93,699,648		$   93,260,705						$   101,184,336		8.0%		$   100,587,318		$   6,733,934		$   107,929,554		$   67,506,089		$   107,503,121		$   106,045,885		-1.75%						$   106,702,430		$   106,045,885		$   105,607,736		$   105,023,280



		Community Preservation

		Salaries		21-172-5110		$   2,000		$   3,561				$   3,783		$   3,783		89.2%				$   2,000		$   3,369		-47.1%				$   2,000		$   1,767		0.0%				$   15,000		$   4,210		650.0%				$   15,000		$   326		0.0%				$   20,000		33.3%		$   13,362		$   (1,638)		$   24,981		$   - 0		$   15,000		$   15,000		-40.0%						$   15,000		$   15,000		$   15,000		$   15,000

		Advertising		21-172-5301		2,000		906				640		640		-68.0%				2,000		566		212.5%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		1,000		249		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Appraisals, Studies & Surveys		21-172-5316		55,000		4,617				29,807		29,807		-45.8%				30,000		24,201		0.6%				30,000		2,965		0.0%				30,000		5,179		0.0%				30,000		23,650		0.0%				38,700		29.0%		2,048		(27,952)		30,000		0		25,000		25,000		-16.7%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000

		Office Supplies		21-172-5420		0		0				0		0		0.0%				200		100		0.0%				200		543		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				700		250.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues and Publications		21-172-5730		2,650		0				0		0		-100.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		4,350		0.0%				5,000		88.7%		4,350		1,700		5,000		4,350		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Land Purchase		21-172-5881		1,500,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0.0%		0		(1,000,000)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Long Term Principal Debt Payments		21-172-5910		39,000		35,000				35,000		35,000		-10.3%				38,000		34,000		8.6%				38,000		35,000		0.0%				39,000		122,775		2.6%				416,000		412,000		966.7%				410,000		-1.4%		410,000		(6,000)		410,000		375,000		405,000		405,000		-1.2%						405,000		405,000		405,000		405,000

		Long Term Interest Debt Payments		21-172-5915		16,350		14,590				13,540		13,540		-17.2%				13,580		12,140		0.3%				13,580		10,440		0.0%				96,925		57,796		613.7%				175,925		175,065		81.5%				154,515		-12.2%		154,515		(21,410)		134,015		71,695		113,990		113,990		-14.9%						113,990		113,990		113,990		113,990

		Short Term Interest Debt Payments				10,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				40,253		49,106		0.0%				25,000		0		-37.9%				0		-100.0%		0		(25,000)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Capital Projects										1,246,668		1,246,668						50,000		50,000		-96.0%				0		0		-100.0%				178,500		178,500		0.0%				163,210		163,210		-8.6%				380,000		132.8%		380,000		216,790		895,000		895,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Capital Projects - Prior Year																												0								0								0						0				0				20,000		20,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Reserve - Prior Year																												0								0								0						0				0				45,000		45,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Reserve										233,332		233,332						450,000		450,000						661,000		661,000		46.9%				178,630		178,630						224,290		224,290		25.6%				225,810				225,810		1,520		139,000		139,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0



		Total Community Preservation				$   1,627,000		$   58,674				$   1,562,770		$   1,562,770		-3.9%				$   588,430		$   577,876		-62.3%				$   1,749,430		$   715,215		197.3%				$   1,583,158		$   599,696		-9.5%				$   2,054,275		$   1,002,891		29.8%				$   2,236,725		8.9%		$   1,190,085		$   (864,190)		$   1,703,996		$   1,550,294		$   564,990		$   564,990		-66.84%						$   564,990		$   564,990		$   564,990		$   564,990



		Sewer Enterprise

		Salaries		60-442-5110		$   187,680		$   179,628				$   141,013		$   154,586		-24.9%				$   181,425		$   174,639		28.7%				$   190,596		$   194,926		5.1%				$   196,000		$   195,878		2.8%				$   192,000		$   270,336		-2.0%				$   217,611		13.3%		$   217,611		$   25,611		$   270,799		$   175,343		$   279,155		$   279,155		3.1%						$   279,155		$   279,155		$   279,155		$   279,155

		Part-Time Salaries		60-442-5120		2,500		3,494				2,500		0		0.0%				3,500		0		40.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0		0						0.0%						0				0		0

		Overtime		60-442-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				3,284				5,000		487		2,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Longevity		60-442-5140		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		638		0.0%				638		1,050		0.0%				1,200		88.1%		1,050		412		1,200		1,050		1,250		1,250		4.2%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Unemployment Insurance				750		274				750		282		0.0%				750		385		0.0%				750		217		0.0%				500		0		-33.3%				500		500		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Life/Health Insurance				50,000		34,809				50,000		32,639		0.0%				50,000		32,630		0.0%				50,000		37,284		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		50,000		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(50,000)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Medicare				2,700		1,984				2,700		2,043		0.0%				2,700		2,795		0.0%				2,700		3,146		0.0%				2,700		0		0.0%				2,700		2,700		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(2,700)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Middlesex Retirement Pension				60,500		48,786				60,500		59,134		0.0%				60,500		66,071		0.0%				60,500		63,548		0.0%				66,000		0		9.1%				66,000		66,000		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(66,000)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		60-442-5210		35,000		35,040				36,750		35,207		5.0%				38,560		40,352		4.9%				40,600		39,957		5.3%				40,600		40,990		0.0%				41,000		41,329		1.0%				41,000		0.0%		43,611		2,611		43,000		29,693		46,000		46,000		7.0%						46,000		46,000		46,000		46,000

		Heating Gas		60-442-5212		5,000		2,346				5,000		5,498		0.0%				5,000		2,315		0.0%				5,500		3,235		10.0%				5,500		3,077		0.0%				4,000		7,549		-27.3%				4,000		0.0%		4,293		293		6,500		2,493		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Flow Charges		60-442-5231		1,810,000		1,700,206				1,810,000		1,557,503		0.0%				1,936,000		1,796,847		7.0%				1,900,000		1,353,500		-1.9%				1,900,000		1,362,337		0.0%				1,900,000		1,896,349		0.0%				1,950,000		2.6%		2,056,778		156,778		2,200,000		2,388,443		2,600,000		2,600,000		18.2%						2,600,000		2,600,000		2,600,000		2,600,000

		R&M Auto/Truck		60-442-5240		600		379				600		0		0.0%				2,000		1,493		233.3%				2,500		287		25.0%				5,000		3,492		100.0%				5,000		1,141		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		3,116		(1,884)		2,500		560		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Service Contracts		60-442-5241		100,000		102,046				112,700		96,372		12.7%				110,000		73,977		-2.4%				100,000		47,729		-9.1%				200,000		206,051		100.0%				200,000		217,661		0.0%				200,000		0.0%		231,440		31,440		220,000		66,482		240,000		240,000		9.1%						240,000		240,000		240,000		240,000

		Advertising		60-442-5301		3,000		70				3,000		427		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		803		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		126		(2,874)		1,000		0		100		100		-90.0%						100		100		100		100

		Legal Fees				7,500		3,638				7,500		403		0.0%				7,500		5,442		0.0%				7,500		3,080		0.0%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		0.0%		0		(7,500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training				1,000		248				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		156		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		400		(600)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Bank Service Charges		60-442-5310		50,000		54,855				50,000		52,439		0.0%				55,000		47,744		10.0%				55,000		44,260		0.0%				55,000		41,234		0.0%				55,000		38,204		0.0%				55,000		0.0%		35,149		(19,851)		65,000		32,030		55,000		55,000		-15.4%						55,000		55,000		55,000		55,000

		Telephone		60-442-5340		7,500		6,682				7,500		8,562		0.0%				8,700		8,883		16.0%				9,800		9,469		12.6%				9,800		10,974		0.0%				9,800		9,360		0.0%				9,800		0.0%		9,126		(674)		9,800		5,696		10,000		10,000		2.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Postage		60-442-5341		16,000		13,264				16,000		13,515		0.0%				16,000		13,826		0.0%				16,000		13,992		0.0%				16,000		14,255		0.0%				16,000		15,252		0.0%				16,000		0.0%		16,926		926		18,000		11,173		20,000		20,000		11.1%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Printing & Binding		60-442-5342		12,000		9,179				12,000		9,391		0.0%				12,000		9,362		0.0%				12,000		9,919		0.0%				12,000		9,346		0.0%				12,000		12,284		0.0%				13,400		11.7%		11,147		(854)		10,000		5,579		12,000		12,000		20.0%						12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000

		Office Supplies		60-442-5420		2,000		1,043				2,000		1,314		0.0%				2,000		2,249		0.0%				2,000		1,360		0.0%				2,000		435		0.0%				2,000		817		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,411		(589)		1,500		508		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Vehicle Fuel		60-442-5481		2,000		1,892				2,000		2,380		0.0%				3,500		2,171		75.0%				3,500		3,223		0.0%				3,500		2,259		0.0%				4,000		4,345		14.3%				4,000		0.0%		7,836		3,836		4,000		2,713		6,000		6,000		50.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Maintenance Materials		60-442-5533		40,000		34,434				40,000		20,500		0.0%				55,000		27,496		37.5%				55,000		32,879		0.0%				55,000		31,387		0.0%				50,000		38,843		-9.1%				50,000		0.0%		12,656		(37,344)		60,000		16,470		40,000		40,000		-33.3%						40,000		40,000		40,000		40,000

		Mileage Reimbursements		60-442-5712		4,500		4,390				5,000		4,216		11.1%				5,000		4,668		0.0%				5,000		4,251		0.0%				5,000		809		0.0%				0		487		-100.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		0		1,500		0		200		200		-86.7%						200		200		200		200

		Miscellaneous		60-442-5797		2,500		726				2,500		820		0.0%				2,500		1,365		0.0%				2,500		286		0.0%				2,500		630		0.0%				2,500		330		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,224		(276)		1,500		502		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Other Improvements		60-442-5882		50,000		12,100				50,000		4,506		0.0%				50,000		33,297		0.0%				50,000		34,750		0.0%				50,000		39,320		0.0%				50,000		6,600		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		2,287		(47,713)		75,000		0		60,000		60,000		-20.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Capital Improvements		60-442-5883		102,595		61,402				102,595		77,800		0.0%				150,000		50,035		46.2%				150,000		12,475		0.0%				50,000		0		-66.7%				50,000		18,123		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		0		(50,000)		75,000		0		50,000		50,000		-33.3%						50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000

		Long Term Debt Payments		60-442-5910		1,380,000		1,524,000				1,358,000		1,596,675		-1.6%				1,335,000		1,475,000		-1.7%				1,234,314		1,309,314		-7.5%				1,274,500		1,303,033		3.3%				1,267,000		1,267,000		-0.6%				1,219,500		-3.7%		1,219,500		(47,500)		817,000		694,000		782,000		782,000		-4.3%						782,000		782,000		782,000		782,000

		MWPAT Bond Principal Payments		60-442-5913		2,510,905		2,266,906				2,582,362		2,320,531		2.8%				2,660,107		2,373,195		3.0%				2,067,075		2,067,075		-22.3%				1,983,559		1,983,558		-4.0%				2,025,055		2,025,055		2.1%				2,067,421		2.1%		2,067,421		42,366		2,110,672		2,110,672		2,154,832		2,154,832		2.1%						2,154,832		2,154,832		2,154,832		2,154,832

		Long Term Interest Debt Payments		60-442-5915		411,538		426,225				371,968		401,943		-9.6%				331,833		338,462		-10.8%				296,223		296,224		-10.7%				252,798		204,466		-14.7%				208,083		197,504		-17.7%				162,978		-21.7%		162,978		(45,105)		126,068		100,218		97,130		97,130		-23.0%						97,130		97,130		97,130		97,130

		MWPAT Bond Interest		60-442-5917		638,934		708,069				546,460		665,254		-14.5%				484,633		626,664		-11.3%				588,360		588,380		21.4%				549,295		549,295		-6.6%				509,393		509,393		-7.3%				468,656		-8.0%		498,085		(11,308)		427,380		427,067		384,609		384,609		-10.0%						384,609		384,609		384,609		384,609

		Short Term Interest Debt Payments		60-442-5925		50,000		25,920				50,000		5,045		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		50,000		0		50,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Capital Project																				0								0								0						0		(54,086)						1,060,000		0.0%		1,060,000		1,060,000		500,000		500,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Sewer Stabilization Fund																				0								0								0						0		0						500,000		0.0%		500,000		500,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to General Fund		60-442-5961		106,000		106,000				106,000		106,000		0.0%				106,000		106,000		0.0%				106,000		0		0.0%				195,000		195,000		84.0%				195,000		195,000		0.0%				561,000		187.7%		561,000		366,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		0.0%						840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000

		Total Sewer Enterprise				$   7,652,702		$   7,370,035				$   7,538,398		$   7,234,985		-1.5%				$   7,729,208		$   7,317,363		2.5%				$   7,067,418		$   6,175,725		-8.6%				$   7,043,752		$   6,198,464		-0.3%				$   6,979,168		$   6,839,128		-0.9%				$   8,780,566		25.8%		$   8,779,455		$   1,797,003		$   7,942,419		$   7,411,179		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		-3.1%						$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276



		Water Enterprise

		Salaries		61-452-5110		$   23,016		$   12,053				$   47,005		$   46,709		104.2%				$   60,475		$   57,679		28.7%				$   63,532		$   65,071		5.1%				$   65,333		$   66,028		2.8%				$   64,615		$   52,997		-1.1%				$   64,477		-0.2%		$   91,805		$   27,190		$   25,387		$   17,160		$   46,526		$   46,526		83.3%						$   46,526		$   46,526		$   46,526		$   46,526

		Overtime Salaries		61-452-5130		12,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		3,000		0		1,500		1,500		-50.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Longevity				475		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		213		0.0%				213		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(213)		0		0						0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Benefits				100		48				100		50		0.0%				100		68		0.0%				100		22,172		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Life/Health Insurance				8,000		6,143				4,410		5,760		-44.9%				5,000		5,758		13.4%				7,000		0		40.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(7,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Social Security				400		350				252		361		-37.0%				400		493		58.7%				500		0		25.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Middlesex Retirement Pension				5,600		8,609				3,150		10,435		-43.8%				3,500		11,660		11.1%				15,000		0		328.6%				15,000		0		0.0%				15,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(15,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		61-452-5210		23,000		16,834				15,000		18,943		-34.8%				16,500		15,967		10.0%				20,000		12,907		21.2%				20,000		22,572		0.0%				18,000		26,123		-10.0%				18,000		0.0%		10,772		(7,228)		23,000		6,251		26,000		26,000		13.0%						26,000		26,000		26,000		26,000

		Heating Oil		61-452-5211		350		0				350		558		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				500		0		42.9%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		500		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		61-452-5212		1,500		559				1,500		302		0.0%				1,000		614		-33.3%				500		667		-50.0%				500		698		0.0%				500		681		0.0%				500		0.0%		751		251		500		405		1,000		1,000		100.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Charges		61-452-5230		800,000		798,181				750,000		774,284		-6.3%				800,000		814,611		6.7%				866,750		835,274		8.3%				870,000		1,146,854		0.4%				1,000,000		1,078,735		14.9%				1,220,000		22.0%		732,814		(267,186)		1,220,000		786,561		1,220,000		1,220,000		0.0%						1,220,000		1,220,000		1,220,000		1,220,000

		Service Contracts		61-452-5241		183,000		138,365				150,000		152,148		-18.0%				150,000		155,492		0.0%				160,000		105,082		6.7%				160,000		56,283		0.0%				120,000		116,532		-25.0%				120,000		0.0%		197,263		77,263		170,000		117,541		210,000		210,000		23.5%						210,000		210,000		210,000		210,000

		Advertising		61-452-5301		5,000		71				5,000		3,988		0.0%				5,000		4,028		0.0%				5,000		4,658		0.0%				5,000		142		0.0%				5,000		210		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		0		(5,000)		2,500		0		1,000		1,000		-60.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Telephone		61-452-5340		1,500		1,092				1,500		974		0.0%				1,500		1,100		0.0%				1,000		1,549		-33.3%				1,200		1,511		20.0%				1,200		1,177		0.0%				1,500		25.0%		1,140		(60)		1,500		780		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Office Supplies		61-452-5420		500		522				750		307		50.0%				750		369		0.0%				750		621		0.0%				750		38		0.0%				500		400		-33.3%				500		0.0%		195		(305)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Maintenance Materials		61-452-5533		80,000		53,283				70,000		63,257		-12.5%				137,000		84,279		95.7%				137,000		86,917		0.0%				137,000		98,336		0.0%				100,000		103,630		-27.0%				84,500		-15.5%		43,097		(56,903)		84,500		11,550		84,500		84,500		0.0%						84,500		84,500		84,500		84,500

		Machinery/Equipment		61-452-5884		50,000		39,070				50,000		5,106		0.0%				105,000		14,850		110.0%				50,000		0		-52.4%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		9,400		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		59,850		9,850		12,000		0		100,000		100,000		733.3%						100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000

		Transfer Capital Project																				0								0								0						0		0						90,000		0.0%		90,000		90,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to General Fund		61-452-5961		115,000		77,509				77,509		77,509		-32.6%				77,509		77,509		0.0%				77,509		5,000		0.0%				100,000		100,000		29.0%				100,000		100,000		0.0%				163,000		63.0%		163,000		63,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		0.0%						191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000

		Total Water Enterprise				$   1,309,441		$   1,152,689				$   1,176,526		$   1,160,691		-10.2%				$   1,364,084		$   1,244,477		15.9%				$   1,405,141		$   1,139,918		3.0%				$   1,432,883		$   1,492,675		2.0%				$   1,483,128		$   1,489,886		3.5%				$   1,817,977		22.6%		$   1,390,686		$   (92,442)		$   1,733,887		$   1,131,248		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		8.6%						$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026



		Storm Water Enterprise Fund

		Salaries		62-455-5110																$   40,000		$   17,990		0.0%				$   150,000		$   144,658		275.0%				$   155,878		$   153,374		3.9%				$   211,000		$   212,653		35.4%				$   234,324		11.1%		$   234,322		$   23,322		$   226,829		$   134,073		$   235,808		$   235,808		4.0%						$   235,808		$   235,808		$   178,462		$   178,462										(57,346)		(57,346)

		Overtime		62-455-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				2,815				5,000		1,504		5,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Longevity		62-455-5140																0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				1,800		100.0%		1,750		850		1,750		1,900		1,000		1,000		-42.9%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Benefits		62-455-5172																																								3,000		4,950						0		-100.0%		0		(3,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		62-455-5241																0		0		0.0%				319,624		18,263		0.0%				300,000		228,417		-6.1%				325,000		281,157		8.3%				114,655		-64.7%		54,671		(270,329)		135,000		59,750		135,000		105,000		-22.2%						105,000		105,000		105,000		105,000						(30,000)		(30,000)		(30,000)		(30,000)

		Advertising		62-455-5301																0		0		0.0%				1,000		110		0.0%				1,500		521		50.0%				1,500		166		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		862		(638)		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Training		62-455-5306																0		0		0.0%				0		2,641		0.0%				5,000		1,679		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(5,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		62-455-5340																0		461		0.0%				0		701		0.0%				1,000		1,435		0.0%				1,000		1,587		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,346		346		1,000		981		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		62-455-5420																0		95		0.0%				6,000		0		0.0%				6,000		16,155		0.0%				4,000		7,456		-33.3%				4,000		0.0%		75		(3,925)		4,000		3,154		2,000		2,000		-50.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Computer Supplies		62-455-5421																0		1,465		0.0%				3,000		708		0.0%				3,000		101		0.0%				3,000		4,230		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		(3,000)		3,000		2,535		5,000		5,000		66.7%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Fuel		62-455-5481																0		0		0.0%				0		888		0.0%				1,500		3,739		0.0%				1,500		5,826		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,500		0		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Maintenance Materials		62-455-5533																0		2,820		0.0%				25,000		4,918		0.0%				20,000		15,525		-20.0%				50,000		37,962		150.0%				50,000		0.0%		7,170		(42,830)		50,000		20,759		50,000		40,000		-20.0%						50,000		40,000		35,000		35,000						0		(10,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)

		Machinery/Equipment		62-455-5884																0		27,459		0.0%				99,700		27,558		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Capital Project																																										50,000		50,000		0.0%				70,000		40.0%		70,000		20,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Storm Water																		$   40,000		$   50,290		100.0%				$   604,324		$   200,445		1410.8%				$   494,778		$   420,946		-18.1%				$   655,900		$   605,988		32.6%				$   486,779		-25.8%		$   374,510		$   (284,205)		$   429,579		$   224,655		$   437,808		$   394,808		-8.1%						$   404,808		$   394,808		$   332,462		$   332,462



		PEG Access Enterprise

		DATV Quarterly Fee 		63-680-5760																																								$   302,674		$   302,674		0.0%				$   483,406		59.7%		$   533,406		$   230,732		$   496,925		$   372,694		$   480,000		$   480,000		-3.4%						$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000

		Capital Expenses		63-680-5800																																								0		0		0.0%				50,000		0.0%				0		0		0		0				0.0%

		Total PEG Access Enterprise				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   302,674		$   302,674						$   533,406		76.2%		$   533,406		$   230,732		$   496,925		$   372,694		$   480,000		$   480,000		-3.4%						$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000



		Total Enterprise Funds										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		$   8,612,130		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,516,088		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   8,112,085		ERROR:#REF!				$   9,420,870		$   9,237,675		ERROR:#REF!				$   11,618,728		23.3%		$   11,078,057		$   786,897		$   10,602,811		$   9,139,776		$   10,493,110		$   10,450,110		-1.44%						$   10,460,110		$   10,450,110		$   10,387,764		$   10,387,764



		Total All Expenses																				$   91,260,188								$   94,214,832

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
																																		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		

tc={F2E5060D-1C64-42E7-B2E9-73E3762DA403}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K								

tc={6C0C4453-DB87-4EA5-BEEE-81F77F36A2D9}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500												

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
See Net School Spending Sheet for Calculation
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
46 Students * $11,085.54 = $509,935.3 *1.04 = $530,332.71 - email received as these additional students were not included in the FY24 Budget.  Increase for FY25 has to increase at 5%, plus the additional students that were missed.

Increase budget per email $6,367,000 from Mike at  GLTHS										

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   96,675,129						$   105,174,793		$   103,501,271						$   115,039,789		9.4%		$   112,855,459		$   7,520,831		$   120,236,361		$   78,196,160		$   118,561,221		$   117,060,985		-2.64%						$   117,727,530		$   117,060,985		$   116,560,490		$   115,976,035						(676,707)		(1,343,252)		(1,843,747)		(2,428,203)



		Over/Under 																																																														$   (3,555,084)		$   152



		Total Salaries				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   14,173,223		$   3		$   - 0		$   14,473,938		$   13,892,913		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   15,355,017		ERROR:#REF!				$   16,080,761				$   15,591,349		ERROR:#REF!		$   16,414,231		$   9,745,981		$   20,227,532



		Check to Vadar																																										102,126,594



		Summary

		Salaries 																																										108,688																15,932,485				16,372,211		16,031,704		0.6%						16,133,935		16,031,705		15,938,743		15,780,079

		Expenses																																										59,639

		Departmental Expenses																																										404,254																4,129,790				4,286,774		4,089,169		-1.0%						4,172,824		4,089,169		4,041,169		3,942,969

		Regional Dispatch Center																																										787,700																280,000				475,000		475,000		69.6%						475,000		475,000		475,000		475,000

		Refuse and Recyling (Solid Waste)																																										917,833																3,185,000				3,573,105		3,478,105		9.2%						3,573,105		3,478,105		3,478,105		3,478,105

		Stormwater Transfer																																																										429,579				437,808		394,808		-8.1%						404,808		394,808		332,462		332,462

		Total Expenses																																										403,500																8,024,369				8,772,687		8,437,082		5.1%						8,625,737		8,437,082		8,326,736		8,228,536

		Debt																																										0																4,149,591				3,747,519		3,747,519		-9.7%						3,747,519		3,747,519		3,747,519		3,747,519

		Reserve																																																										335,000				335,000		335,000		0.0%						335,000		335,000		335,000		335,000

		Sick Leave Buy-Back																																																										500,000				500,000		500,000		0.0%						500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Insurance and Benefits																																										50,000

		Medicare & FICA Tax																																																										800,000				839,644		825,000		3.1%						830,173		825,000		825,000		820,000

		Middlesex Retirement System																																																										7,223,000				7,689,843		7,689,843		6.5%						7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843

		Workers Compensation Insurance																																																										440,000				470,800		465,000		5.7%						470,000		465,000		460,000		455,000

		Unemployment Insurance																																																										96,000				98,880		98,880		3.0%						98,880		98,880		98,880		98,880

		Health Insurance																																																										11,190,000				12,390,000		12,271,320		9.7%						12,321,806		12,271,320		12,206,133		12,151,541

		Life Insurance																																																										66,000				66,000		66,000		0.0%						66,000		66,000		66,000		66,000

		Dental Insurance																																																										450,000				480,000		470,000		4.4%						475,000		470,000		468,000		465,000

		Liablity Insurance																																																										735,000				845,250		845,250		15.0%						845,250		845,250		845,250		845,250

		Total Insurance and Benefits																																																										21,000,000				22,880,417		22,731,293		8.2%						22,796,952		22,731,293		22,659,106		22,591,514

		State Assessmenets																																																										4,339,554				4,752,625		4,752,625		9.5%						4,752,625		4,752,625		4,752,625		4,752,625

		Other Expenses (Overlay, Offsets, Chp 90)																																																										1,232,121				1,242,845		1,242,845		0.9%						1,242,845		1,242,845		1,242,845		1,242,845

		Schools																																										175,925

		Dracut School Net School Spending																																										25,000																38,926,213				39,968,700		39,293,700		0.9%						39,603,700		39,293,700		39,068,700		38,808,700

		Dracut Schools Transportation																																										163,210																2,979,000				3,144,684		3,144,684		5.6%						3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684

		Lowell Regional Vocational School																																										0																5,374,000				6,202,240		6,202,240		15.4%						6,202,240		6,202,240		6,202,240		6,202,240

		Essex Vocational School																																																										17,000				22,000		22,000		29.4%						22,000		22,000		22,000		22,000

		Total Schools																																										2,054,275																47,296,213				49,337,624		48,662,624		2.9%						48,972,624		48,662,624		48,437,624		48,177,624

		Total Budget																																																										$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693		3.5%						$   107,107,238		$   106,440,693		$   105,940,198		$   105,355,743



		Check Figure																																																										$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693								$   107,107,238		$   106,440,693		$   105,940,198		$   105,355,743







		Salaries		FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		General Government		$   3,124,067																																		$   3,176,695								19.12%										$   3,026,519				18.60%

		Public Safety		10,291,033																																		10,586,451								63.72%										10,472,092				64.36%

		DPW		1,732,992																																		1,788,738								10.77%										1,712,766				10.53%

		Stormwater		233,579																																		241,808								1.46%										238,808				1.47%

		Library		634,393																																		670,328								4.03%										670,328				4.12%

		Snow & Ice		150,000																																		150,000								0.90%										150,000				0.92%



		Total Salaries		$   16,166,064																																		$   16,614,020								78.75%										$   16,270,513				79.31%



		Expenses

		General Government		$   1,983,605																																		$   2,034,405								45.38%										$   1,914,405				45.10%

		Public Safety		796,400																																		830,100								18.52%										827,350				19.49%

		DPW		672,100																																		737,100								16.44%										694,500				16.36%

		Stormwater		196,000																																		196,000								4.37%										156,000				3.67%

		Library		239,685																																		247,169								5.51%										214,914				5.06%

		Snow & Ice		438,000																																		438,000								9.77%										438,000				10.32%



		Total Expenses		$   4,325,790																																		$   4,482,774								21.25%										$   4,245,169				20.69%



		Total Salaries & Expenses Budget		$   20,491,854																																		$   21,096,794																		$   20,515,682



		General Government 		FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		Utilities (Electric, Gas, Water, St. Lights)		$   405,000																																		$   425,000								20.89%										$   425,000				22.20%

		Veterans Benefits		155,000																																		155,000								7.62%										135,000				7.05%

		Legal Fees		290,000																																		290,000								14.25%										290,000				15.15%

		Service, IT and Other Contracts		540,500																																		561,500								27.60%										550,600				28.76%

		Town Audit		75,000																																		75,000								3.69%										75,000				3.92%

		Postage		38,000																																		45,000								2.21%										45,000				2.35%

		Election Expense		74,000																																		74,000								3.64%										71,400				3.73%

		Other Expenses		406,105		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		408,905								20.10%										322,405				16.84%



		Total General Government Expenses		$   1,983,605																																		$   2,034,405																		$   1,914,405



				FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		General Government		$   5,107,672		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,211,100								24.70%										$   4,940,924				24.08%

		Public Safety		11,087,433																																		11,416,551								54.12%										11,299,442				55.08%

		DPW		2,405,092																																		2,525,838								11.97%										2,407,266				11.73%

		Stormwater		429,579																																		437,808								2.08%										394,808				1.92%

		Library		874,078																																		917,497								4.35%										885,242				4.31%

		Snow & Ice		588,000																																		588,000								2.79%										588,000				2.87%



		Total Salaries		$   20,491,854																																		$   21,096,794																		$   20,515,682



adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K



Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500







Salary Summary 

		FY2025 - Salaries (Summary Departments)

						Annual Salary										Overtime										Part Time								Total Salary										Stipend &		Stipend &

		Department		Dept. #		FY24
Budget		FY25
Budget		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Overtime		FY25
Overtime		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Part Time		FY25
Part Time		Diff				Budget
FY 24 		Total
FY 25		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Longevity		FY25
Longevity		Diff		%
Chg.

		Moderator		114		550		550		0		0.0%																						550		550		0		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0		0.0%

		Selectmen		122		71,690		74,121		2,431		3.4%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%								0				76,690		79,121		2,431		3.2%

		Town Manager		123		270,272		273,440		3,168		1.2%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		(2,000)				277,272		278,440		1,168		0.4%

		Finance Committee		131												1,350		1,350		0		0.0%												1,350		1,350		0		0.0%

		Finance Director		135		310,985		321,529		10,544		3.4%																						310,985		321,529		10,544		3.4%

		Assessors		141		180,791		188,492		7,701		4.3%																						180,791		188,492		7,701		4.3%

		Treasurer		145		182,892		190,922		8,030		4.4%																						182,892		190,922		8,030		4.4%

		Collector		146		116,644		122,226		5,582		4.8%																						116,644		122,226		5,582		4.8%

		Human Resources		152		66,011		68,257		2,246		3.4%																						66,011		68,257		2,246		3.4%

		IT Dept.		155		176,540		182,517		5,977		3.4%																						176,540		182,517		5,977		3.4%

		Town Clerk		161		208,010		216,614		8,604		4.1%				200		200		0		0.0%												208,210		216,814		8,604		4.1%				850		850		0		0.0%

		Elections & Registration		162		23,112		23,966		854		3.7%				7,000		7,000		0		0.0%												30,112		30,966		854		2.8%

		Conservation		171		33,224		34,348		1,124		3.4%																						33,224		34,348		1,124		3.4%

		Planning		175		206,834		139,280		(67,554)		-32.7%				2,000		2,000		0		0.0%												208,834		141,280		(67,554)		-32.3%

		ZBA		176												4,500		4,500		0		0.0%												4,500		4,500		0		0.0%

		Building Maintenance		196		302,502		239,858		(62,644)		-20.7%				25,000		25,000		0		0.0%				62,877		64,760		1,883				390,379		329,618		(60,761)		-15.6%

		Police		210		4,819,028		4,924,377		105,349		2.2%				338,000		338,000		0		0.0%				61,737		61,712		(25)				5,218,765		5,324,088		105,323		2.0%				6,000		850		(5,150)		-85.8%

		Fire		220		3,753,196		3,739,512		(13,684)		-0.4%				847,766		783,348		(64,418)		-7.6%				2,000		0		(2,000)				4,602,962		4,522,860		(80,102)		-1.7%				850		850		0		0.0%

		Building  		241		247,149		237,638		(9,511)		-3.8%				4,000		0		(4,000)		-100.0%												251,149		237,638		(13,511)		-5.4%				850		950		100		11.8%

		Plumbing & Gas		242																						34,194		35,222		1,028				34,194		35,222		1,028		3.0%

		Wiring		243																						31,220		36,608		5,388				31,220		36,608		5,388		17.3%

		Emergency Management		291																						2,800		2,800		0				2,800		2,800		0		0.0%

		Animal Control		292		63,042		60,301		(2,741)		-4.3%				2,000		2,000		0		0.0%												65,042		62,301		(2,741)		-4.2%

		Engineering		410		166,403		156,154		(10,249)		-6.2%																						166,403		156,154		(10,249)		-6.2%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Public Works		420		208,918		216,006		7,088		3.4%				2,000		0		(2,000)		-100.0%												210,918		216,006		5,088		2.4%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Highway		421		974,043		1,003,401		29,358		3.0%				23,000		23,000		0		0.0%				5,000		0		(5,000)				1,002,043		1,026,401		24,358		2.4%				3,800		3,950		150		3.9%

		Snow and Ice		423												150,000		150,000		0		0.0%												150,000		150,000		0		0.0%

		Solid Waste														11,000		12,100		1,100		10.0%												11,000		12,100		1,100		10.0%

		Tree 		428		237,598		189,799		(47,799)		-20.1%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%												242,598		194,799		(47,799)		-19.7%				1,150		1,150		0		0.0%

		Vehicle Maintenance		429		189,904		197,420		7,516		4.0%				3,000		1,500		(1,500)		-50.0%												192,904		198,920		6,016		3.1%				1,000		1,000		0		0.0%

		Solid Waste		433																0		ERROR:#DIV/0!												0		0		0

		Cemetery		491		54,829		56,689		1,860		3.4%				500		500		0		0.0%												55,329		57,189		1,860		3.4%

		Board of Health		510		224,133		221,698		(2,435)		-1.1%				2,000		0		(2,000)		-100.0%				5,000		0		(5,000)				231,133		221,698		(9,435)		-4.1%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Council on Aging		541		239,391		248,293		8,902		3.7%														43,440		29,789		(13,651)				282,831		278,081		(4,750)		-1.7%

		Veterans		543		58,276		61,477		3,201		5.5%																		0				58,276		61,477		3,201		5.5%

		Library		610		443,899		467,621		23,722		5.3%														186,994		199,206		12,212				630,893		666,828		35,935		5.7%				3,500		3,500		0		0.0%

		Recreation		630		96,790		94,952		(1,838)		-1.9%														10,000		10,000		0				106,790		104,952		(1,838)		-1.7%

		Parks		650																						11,000		0		(11,000)				11,000		0		(11,000)		-100.0%

		Historic Commission		651																						300		0		(300)				300		0		(300)		-100.0%

		Storm Water		455		226,829		235,808		8,979		4.0%				5,000		2,000		(3,000)		-60.0%												231,829		237,808		5,979		2.6%				1,750		1,000		(750)		-42.9%



		Total General Fund Salaries				14,153,485		14,187,265		33,780		0.2%				1,443,316		1,367,498		(75,818)		-5.3%				458,562		440,097		(18,465)				16,055,363		15,994,859		(60,504)		-0.4%				33,500		27,850		(5,650)		-16.9%



		Enterprise Funds

		Sewer		442		270,799		279,155		8,356		3.1%				5,000		2,000		(3,000)		-60.0%												275,799		281,155		5,356		1.9%				1,200		1,250		50		4.2%

		Water 		452		25,387		46,526		21,138		83.3%				3,000		1,500		(1,500)		-50.0%												28,387		48,026		19,638		69.2%

		Community Preservation		175		24,981		15,000		(9,981)		-40.0%																						24,981		15,000		(9,981)		-40.0%



		Total Enterprise Salaries				321,168		340,681		19,513		6.1%				8,000		3,500		(4,500)		-56.3%				0		0		0				329,168		344,181		15,013		4.6%				1,200		1,250		50		4.2%



		Total All Salaries				14,474,653		14,527,946		53,293		0.4%				1,451,316		1,370,998		(80,318)		-5.5%				458,562		440,097		(18,465)				16,384,531		16,339,040		(45,491)		-0.3%				34,700		29,100		(5,600)		-16.1%







		Dept		Dept. #		FY25
Budget		% Incr		Reserve

		Police Patrol		210		2,909,076		3.00%		87,272

		Police Patrol OT		210		179,000		3.00%		5,370



		Total Reserve				3,088,076				92,642





		Dept		Dept. #		FY25
Budget		% Incr		Reserve

		Fire		220		3,486,166		3.00%		104,585

		Fire Overtime		220		783,348		3.00%		23,500



		Total Reserve				4,269,514				128,085











		Reserve FY2025 - Contracts 



		Police Patrol				92,642

		FireFighters				128,085

		Additional Reserve 				27,196

		Total Reserve				247,924





		Total Salaries				16,616,064





Other Calculations

		Revenue and Expense Allocation (Town and School)



				FY2024
Budget		FY2025
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		General Fund Revenue

		Property Taxes		$   56,041,792		$   1,826,045		$   57,867,837		3.26%

		Excess Levy						0

		Exempt Taxes		2,780,081		(371,514)		2,408,567		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		246,800		8,476,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		392,781		32,681,523		1.22%

		Transfer Enterprise Funds		1,031,000		0		1,031,000		0.00%

		Transfer Other Funds		421,756		30,000		451,756		7.11%

		Transfer Retained Earnings		150,000		0		150,000		0.00%

		Free Cash		1,048,200		(548,200)		500,000		-52.30%



		Total Avail General Fund Revenue		$   101,991,571		$   1,575,912		$   103,567,483		1.55%





		General Fund Expenditures

		Net School Spending		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		School Net School Spending Budget		$   38,926,213		$   1,042,487		$   39,968,700		2.68%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		1,117,960		16,914,553		7.08%



		Total School Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   2,160,447		$   56,883,253		3.95%



		School Excludable Appropriation		$   2,979,000		$   165,684		$   3,144,684		5.56%

		Total School		$   57,701,806		$   2,326,131		$   60,027,937		4.03%



		Other School

		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$   5,374,000		$   828,240		$   6,202,240		15.41%

		Essex Aggie - Assessment		17,000		5,000		22,000		29.41%

		Grand Total School		$   63,092,806		$   3,159,371		$   66,252,177		5.01%



		Town Manager's Budget		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		Departments Budget		$   21,166,275		$   790,611		$   21,956,885		3.74%

		Less Chargeback School		(152,620)		(3,801)		(156,421)		2.49%

		Refuse & Recycling		3,196,000		389,205		3,585,205		12.18%

		Less Chargeback School		(479,154)		(30,386)		(509,540)		6.34%

		Stormwater Budget		429,579		8,229		437,808		1.92%



		Total Town Manager's Budget		$   24,160,080		$   1,153,858		$   25,313,938		4.78%



		Other Budgets		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		Insurance & Benefits		$   21,000,000		$   1,880,417		$   22,880,417		8.95%

		Less Chargeback School		(11,175,707)		(671,218)		(11,846,925)		6.01%

		State Assessments		4,339,554		413,071		4,752,625		9.52%

		Less Chargeback School		(3,989,112)		(412,556)		(4,401,668)		10.34%

		State Offsets		151,419		10,724		162,143		7.08%

		Debt (Principal & Interest)		4,149,591		(402,072)		3,747,519		-9.69%

		Overlay		262,340		0		262,340		0.00%



		Total Other Budgets		$   14,738,085		$   818,366		$   15,556,451		5.55%





		Grand Total Town		$   38,898,165		$   1,972,224		$   40,870,389		5.07%



		Total All Budgets		$   101,990,971		$   5,131,595		$   107,122,566		5.03%





		Total Available Revenue		$   600				$   (3,555,083)







														Chargeback Total Check				(1)





		Town of Dracut

		Major Estimated Revenue and Expense Drivers - FY2025



		Revenue		FY2024		Est FY2025		Difference		% Chg

		Property Taxes (less Exempt Debt)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Other Revenue 		10,880,956		10,609,556		(271,400)		-2.49%



		Total Revenue (less Exempt Debt)		$   99,211,490		$   101,158,916		$   1,947,426		1.96%



		Expenses

		Health Insurance		$   11,190,000		$   12,390,000		$   1,200,000		10.72%

		Charter School Assessment		3,548,661		4,006,779		458,118		12.91%

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000		7,689,843		466,843		6.46%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,573,105		388,105		12.19%

		GLTHS -  Assessment		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Medicare Tax		800,000		839,644		39,644		4.96%

		MIIA Property / Liability Insurance		735,000		845,250		110,250		15.00%

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000		470,800		30,800		7.00%

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000		98,880		2,880		3.00%



		Total Expenses		$   32,871,661		$   36,591,541		$   3,719,880		11.32%



		Net Available (Revenues - Expenses FY2025)						$   (1,772,454)





		Budget with $3.5M Deficit



		Revenues		FY2024		Est FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081		2,408,567		(371,514)		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		8,476,800		246,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,421,118		2,451,118		30,000		1.24%

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		1,048,200		500,000		(548,200)		-52.30%

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933		$   104,385,845		$   1,575,912		1.53%



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   20,491,854		$   21,096,794		$   604,940		2.95%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,573,105		388,105		12.19%

		Dracut School Budget		38,926,213		39,968,700		1,042,487		2.68%

		Dracut Transportation		2,979,000		3,144,684		165,684		5.56%

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000		22,000		5,000		29.41%

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,556,266		10,577,989		21,723		0.21%

		Total Insurance & Benefits		21,000,000		22,880,417		1,880,417		8.95%

		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333		$   107,940,929		$   5,131,596		4.99%



		Total Deficit		$   600		$   (3,555,084)







		Summary Budget Cuts & One Time Revenues



		Item/Department		Amount

		Town Manager Dept Cuts		$   676,111

		Town Insurance & Benefit Cuts		68,124

		School Department Cuts		675,000

		School Insurance & Benefit Cuts		81,000

		Total Cuts		$   1,500,235



		Total One Time Revenues		$   2,055,000



		Total Cuts & One Time Revenue		$   3,555,235



		Deficit		$   (3,555,084)



		Difference		$   151





		Budget w/cuts and one-time Revenues



		Revenues		FY2024		Est FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081		2,408,567		(371,514)		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		8,476,800		246,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,421,118		2,451,118		30,000		1.24%

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		1,048,200		500,000		(548,200)		-52.30%

		Free Cash & One Time Revenues		0		2,055,000		2,055,000		0.00%

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933		$   106,440,845		$   3,630,912		3.53%



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   20,491,854		$   20,515,682		$   23,828		0.12%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,478,105		293,105		9.20%

		Dracut School Budget		38,926,213		39,293,700		367,487		0.94%

		Dracut Transportation		2,979,000		3,144,684		165,684		5.56%

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000		22,000		5,000		29.41%

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,556,266		10,577,989		21,723		0.21%

		Total Insurance & Benefits		21,000,000		22,731,293		1,731,293		8.24%

		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333		$   106,440,693		$   3,631,360		3.53%



		Total Deficit/Surplus		$   600		$   151







		Net School Spending - Deficit



				FY2024		FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		School Budget		$   38,926,213		$   39,968,700		$   1,042,487		2.68%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		16,914,553		1,117,960		7.08%

		Total Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   56,883,253		$   2,160,447		3.95%



		DESE Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%



		Over Net School Spending		$   183,539		$   1,628,326





		Net School Spending History



		Fiscal Year		Amount		Increase		% Increase

		FY2025 - Net School Spending		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%

		FY2024 - Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   4,120,566		8.17%

		FY2023 - Net School Spending		$   50,418,701		$   4,360,138		9.47%

		FY2022 - Net School Spending		$   46,058,563		$   1,950,787		4.42%

		FY2021 - Net School Spending		$   44,107,776		$   1,680,793		3.96%





		Chapter 70 History



		Fiscal Year		Amount		Increase		% Increase

		FY2025 - Chapter 70		$   27,285,133		$   114,990		0.42%

		FY2024 - Chapter 70		$   27,170,143		$   2,851,983		11.73%

		FY2023 - Chapter 70		$   24,318,160		$   3,304,749		15.73%

		FY2022 - Chapter 70		$   21,013,411		$   885,047		4.40%

		FY2021 - Chapter 70		$   20,128,364		$   714,507		3.68%









		Net School Spending - with School Budget Cuts



				FY2024		FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		School Budget		$   38,926,213		$   39,293,700		$   367,487		0.94%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		16,833,554		1,036,961		6.56%

		Total Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   56,127,254		$   1,404,448		2.57%



		DESE Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%



		Over Net School Spending		$   183,539		$   872,327





		Future Budget Projections





		Revenues		Deficit 
FY25		$1.5M Cuts FY25		Est 
FY2026		Est 
FY2027

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   57,867,837		$   57,867,837		$   59,764,533		$   61,708,646

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,408,567		2,408,567		2,144,025		1,922,246

		Local Receipts		8,476,800		8,476,800		8,476,800		8,476,800

		State Aid		32,681,523		32,681,523		33,661,969		34,671,828

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,451,118		2,451,118		2,451,118		2,451,118

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Free Cash & One Time Revenues		0		2,055,000		1,100,000		1,100,000

		Trash Fee		0		0		3,000,000		3,000,000

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   104,385,845		$   106,440,845		$   111,098,444		$   113,830,638



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   21,096,794		$   20,515,682		$   21,106,759		$   21,714,977

		Regional Dispatch Center		475,000		475,000		630,000		645,750

		Refuse/Recycling		3,573,105		3,478,105		3,756,353		4,056,862

		Dracut School Budget		39,968,700		39,293,700		40,472,511		41,686,686

		Dracut Transportation		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,396,259		3,667,959

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		6,202,240		6,202,240		6,636,397		7,100,945

		Essex Vocational School		22,000		22,000		23,100		24,255

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,577,989		10,577,989		10,517,659		10,442,736

		Total Insurance & Benefits		22,880,417		22,731,293		24,485,313		26,378,903

		Total Expenses		$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693		$   111,024,351		$   115,719,073



		Total Deficit/Surplus		$   (3,555,084)		$   151		$   74,094		$   (1,888,435)



















		Employee		FY25 Rate		Sick 
Hours		Total				Vacation 
Hours		Total



		Stephen Enos		36.01		640		$   23,046				280		$   10,083

		Mary Lee Enos		35.47		840		$   29,795				250		$   8,868

		Patterson, Rich (Estimate Rate)		91.77		1620		$   167,019		Per Letter		245		$   22,484

		Martin, Kevin - Fire		41.17		960		$   39,527				240		$   9,882





		Total Buyback						$   259,387						$   51,316



		Total		$   310,703







Revenue

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		Summary of Revenues and Transfers



		Revenue Description		Department		Account Number		FY2018
Actual		FY2019
Actual		FY2020
Actual		FY2021
Actual		FY2022
Budgeted		FY2022
Actual 		FY2023
Budgeted		FY2023
Actual 		FY2024
Budgeted		FY2024
Actual		FY2025
Budgeted		FY2025
Budget



		Property Taxes

		Property Taxes		Tax Collector		01-146-4120-XXXX		$   43,464,696		$   45,239,089		$   47,299,384		$   49,164,236		$   50,832,350		$   50,832,350		$   52,482,060		$   52,482,060		$   54,327,962		$   54,327,962		$   56,041,792		$   56,041,792

		Levy Limit Increase 2 1/2%		Tax Collector		01-146-4110-XXXX		1,243,413		1,137,807		1,186,532		1,229,967		1,270,809		1,270,809		1,312,052		1,312,052		1,358,199		1,358,199		1,401,045		1,401,045

		New Growth		Tax Collector				776,804		811,211		550,847		403,705		378,901		378,901		533,850		533,850		355,631		355,631		425,000		425,000

		Exempt Debt		Tax Collector				2,865,190		2,933,242		2,941,128		2,917,226		3,086,635		3,086,635		2,892,042		2,892,042		2,780,081		2,780,081		2,408,567		2,408,567

		Total Property Taxes						$   48,350,103		$   50,121,349		$   51,977,891		$   53,715,134		$   55,568,695		$   55,568,695		$   57,220,004		$   57,220,004		$   58,821,873		$   58,821,873		$   60,276,404		$   60,276,404



		Other Taxes

		Motor Vehicle Excise Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4150-XXXX		$   4,978,606		$   4,945,945		$   4,828,892		$   4,924,151		$   4,747,300		$   4,928,696		$   4,747,300		$   5,131,328		$   4,782,200		$   666,323		$   4,900,000		$   4,900,000

		Boat Excise Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4160-XXXX		2,632		3,131		2,810		2,398		2,700		2,962		2,700		2,536		2,700		2,529		2,700		2,700

		Meals Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4199		388,451		467,773		419,861		411,866		345,000		469,787		345,000		535,067		345,000		272,096		450,000		450,000

		Payment in Lieu of Taxes		Tax Collector		01-146-4180-4180		20,744		21,302		22,833		29,506		23,000		23,498		21,000		23,220		21,000				21,000		21,000

		Total Other Taxes						$   5,390,433		$   5,438,151		$   5,274,396		$   5,367,921		$   5,118,000		$   5,424,943		$   5,116,000		$   5,692,151		$   5,150,900		$   940,948		$   5,373,700		$   5,373,700



		Cannabis Revenue

		Cannabis Excise Tax		Finance		01-146-4195-4481		$   -		$   -		$   - 0		$   291,299		$   809,200		1,226,581		$   1,250,000		$   1,377,094		$   1,300,000		$   607,670		$   1,275,000		$   1,275,000

		Impact Fees		Finance		01-146-4195-4480								242,623		0		1,400,827		0		1,355,601		0		646,377		0		0

		Total Cannabis Revenue						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   533,922		$   809,200		$   2,627,408		$   1,250,000		$   2,732,695		$   1,300,000		$   1,254,047		$   1,275,000		$   1,275,000



		Penalties & Interest / Investment Income

		Penalties & Interest		Tax Collector		01-145-4170-4171		$   149,154		$   200,803		$   162,779		$   228,254		$   160,000		84,004		$   145,000		$   183,288		$   135,000		$   95,071		$   125,000		$   125,000

		Investment Income		Finance		01-146-4800-4820		73,552		111,911		94,877		668,790		100,000		178,502		93,000		175,736		165,000		508,192		180,000		180,000

		Total Penalties/Interest/Investment Inc						$   222,706		$   312,714		$   257,656		$   897,044		$   260,000		$   262,506		$   238,000		$   359,024		$   300,000		$   603,263		$   305,000		$   305,000



		License & Permits

		Alcohol License		Selectmen		01-122-4400-4410		$   74,825		$   72,700		$   72,055		$   995		$   67,500		$   71,736		$   67,500		$   73,400		$   67,500		$   75,400		$   70,000		$   70,000

		Selectmen Licenses		Selectmen		01-122-4400-4420		4,375		6,025		3,825		1,800		3,150		4,075		3,100		4,450		3,100		2,850		3,500		3,500

		Fire Permits		Fire		01-220-4320-XXXX		0		0		0		4,930		0		5,190		2,000		0		2,000				0		0

		Building Permits		Building		01-241-4400-4450		538,259		587,165		491,045		377,395		362,850		444,039		350,000		381,370		380,000		347,177		475,000		475,000

		Sheet Metal Permits		Building		01-241-4400-4457		9,112		17,150		10,840		19,770		9,000		16,650		12,000		0		0		0		0		0

		Plumbing Permits		Gas & Plumbing		01-242-4400-4451		66,196		34,160		32,560		33,205		40,000		34,428		40,000		51,382		67,000		47,976		60,000		60,000

		Gas Permits		Gas & Plumbing		01-242-4400-4452		30,142		32,062		27,846		29,078		27,000		25,278		27,000		0		0		0		0		0

		Sealer of Weights		Weights		01-244-4400-4454		6,145		7,110		6,635		7,990		6,300		9,440		6,300		8,990		6,300		13,565		8,500		8,500

		Wiring Permits		Wiring		01-245-4400-4453		133,011		103,497		118,500		116,360		99,000		131,245		100,000		118,570		100,000		94,360		125,000		125,000

		Trench Permits		BOH		01-510-4320-4415		7,075		5,800		0		6,500		5,000		4,625		5,000		4,675		5,000		3,250		5,000		5,000

		Total License & Permits						$   869,140		$   865,669		$   763,306		$   598,023		$   619,800		$   746,706		$   612,900		$   642,837		$   630,900		$   584,578		$   747,000		$   747,000



		Department Revenue

		Ambulance		Town Manager		01-123-4370-4470		$   18,561		$   18,560		$   19,117		$   17,822		$   18,000		$   - 0		$   18,000		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

		Special Permit Fees		Selectmen		01-123-4370-4470						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   450		$   - 0		$   1,300		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Assessors List & Copy		Assessors		01-141-4320-4411		7,650		8,238		12,700		10,425		9,000		8,200		9,000		9,050		9,000		4,375		9,000		9,000

		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		Finance								0		0		0		11,506		0		87,658		180,000		293,953		90,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		90,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one

		Tax Title Fees		Treasurer		01-145-4170-4174-76		17,152		3,353		4,911		5,795		0		63,432		0		2,404		0		4,602		0		0

		Demand Fees		Tax Collector		01-146-4170-4179		132,875		149,842		84,105		130,278		131,800		141,086		120,000		119,278		120,000		58,050		110,000		110,000

		MV Clears		Tax Collector		01-146-4170-4440		31,360		32,980		39,440		21,560		30,000		28,940		27,000		31,540		27,000		15,530		27,000		27,000

		Municipal Lien Certificate 		Tax Collector		01-146-4320-4408		36,700		28,001		34,225		40,225		35,000		30,900		31,500		18,100		15,000		6,850		15,000		15,000

		MVX Warrant Fee		Tax Collector		01-146-4370		34,610		41,140		27,635		25,435		40,000		32,563		25,000		31,815		25,000		19,700		30,000		30,000

		Dog Licenses		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4424		18,507		17,177		13,381		13,096		14,000		12,927		15,300		15,783		15,300		5,653		15,000		15,000

		Business Certification		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4426		5,120		5,760		4,570		5,640		5,000		7,180		5,000		5,430		5,000		2,561		5,000		5,000

		Birth Death & Marriage Cert.		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4428		25,730		27,570		26,800		25,510		24,000		30,220		25,000		28,941		25,000		2,070		25,000		25,000

		Marriage License		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4427		3,842		4,170		3,900		5,850		6,000		4,320		6,000		4,660		6,000		13,645		6,000		6,000

		Miscellaneous 		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-XXXX		5,419		4,716		3,053		2,516		0		5,807		0		3,152		0		8,110		0		0

		Planning Board Fees		Planning		01-175-4320-4401		2,225		3,217		13,625		4,375		5,000		1,400		1,500		7,525		1,500				2,500		2,500

		Board of Appeal Fees		Board of Appeals		01-176-4320-4402		7,455		4,260		4,066		3,600		5,000		4,170		500		8,035		500				4,000		4,000

		Admin Fee - Detail		Police		01-210-4320-4412		47,240		160,033		54,397		73,649		50,000		66,824		65,000		52,899		65,000		37,418		65,000		65,000

		Fire Arm ID		Police		01-210-4320-4437		10,551		13,950		9,175		30,050		11,000		8,413		9,000		15,988		9,000		10,113		9,000		9,000

		Miscellaneous 		Police		01-210-4320-XXXX		0		9,140		17,800		70		0		0		0		0		0				0		0

		Admin Fee - Detail		Fire		01-220-4320-4413		812		836		2,044		516		1,000		1,255		900		3,309		900		468		1,000		1,000

		Propane Storage Permits		Fire		01-220-4320-4441		750		1,300		825		725		1,000		630		1,000		900		1,000		800		1,000		1,000

		Smoke Detector		Fire		01-220-4320-4449		35,130		30,325		27,115		33,640		25,000		29,100		15,900		24,285		15,900		11,675		20,000		20,000

		Miscellaneous 		Fire		01-220-4320-XXXX		150		3,655		395		65		0		30,985		0		4,555		0		3,585		0		0

		Engineering Revenue		Engineering		01-410-4370-4405		4,343		350		70		0		200		4,920		450		0		450				450		450

		Street Opening Fee		DPW		01-420-4320-4407		4,600		3,900		3,400		5,300		3,300		3,750		3,150		4,200		3,150		500		3,150		3,150

		Board of Health		BOH		01-510-4320-4406		27,825		25,825		47,569		27,946		35,000		32,875		25,000		34,630		25,000		32,827		25,000		25,000

		Total Department Revenue						$   478,607		$   598,297		$   454,318		$   484,087		$   449,300		$   561,403		$   404,200		$   514,587		$   549,700		$   533,785		$   463,100		$   463,100



		Fines & Fees

		RMV - Tickets & Citations		Treasurer		01-145-4680-4772		$   45,616		$   60,011		$   31,979		$   10,380		$   12,500		$   10,692		$   16,000		$   6,517		$   12,000		$   3,643		$   7,000		$   7,000

		Court Fines		Treasurer		01-145-4770-4681		1,815		5,030		2,747		2,275		1,000		285		1,000		590		500		130		500		500

		Animal Control Officer Fines		Animal Control		01-292-4770-4773		3,092		2,980		605		509		2,400		285		0		311		0				0		0

		Other Misc. Fees		Other		01-999-4800-4856		0		0		0		1,325		0		0		0		14,060		0		450		0		0

		Parking Tickets		Police		01-210-4770-4435		2,015		1,968		1,819		716		500		1,492		1,000		557		1,000		181		500		500

		Total Fines & Fees						$   52,538		$   69,989		$   37,150		$   15,205		$   16,400		$   12,754		$   18,000		$   22,035		$   13,500		$   4,404		$   8,000		$   8,000



		Other Local Receipt Revenue

		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		Schools		01-300-4580-4462		$   423,824		$   280,331		$   174,103		$   142,960		$   143,000		$   414,220		$   125,000		$   250,669		$   150,000		$   146,183		$   150,000		$   150,000

		Betterment Robbins 		Tax Collector		01-146-4750-XXXX		134,103		182,736		72,730		29,027		29,000		39,355		10,000		17,755		10,000		6,885		10,000		10,000

		40U Assessments		BOH								0		0		0		0		0		19,459		0		77,968		0		0

		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		Finance		01-999-4800-4840		5,931		9,410		5,353		4,695		0		9,532		0		100,353		0		8,368		0		0

		Miscellaneous Non-Recurring Rev		Finance				39,677		200,764		96,283		55,331		0		366,125		0		43,231		0		15,898		0		0

		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		COA		01-541-4730-4409		86,717		146,308		119,234		101,793		0		146,468		100,000		141,267		125,000		66,872		145,000		145,000



		Total Other Revenue						$   690,252		$   819,549		$   467,703		$   333,806		$   172,000		$   975,700		$   235,000		$   572,734		$   285,000		$   322,174		$   305,000		$   305,000



		Total Local Receipts						$   7,703,676		$   8,104,369		$   7,254,529		$   8,230,008		$   7,444,700		$   10,611,420		$   7,874,100		$   10,536,063		$   8,230,000		$   4,243,200		$   8,476,800		$   8,476,800



		State Aid

		School Choice		Selectmen		01-122-4640-4682		$   203,974		$   157,345		$   173,361		$   106,000		$   108,688		$   108,688		$   91,809		$   91,809		$   70,774		$   70,774		$   80,224		$   80,224

		State Owned Land		Selectmen		01-122-4660-4611		32,907		36,938		42,872		44,744		52,283		52,283		67,109		67,109		79,298		39,606		79,679		79,679

		Local Aid - UGGA		Selectmen		01-122-4660-4671		3,500,184		3,622,690		3,720,503		3,720,503		3,850,721		3,850,721		4,058,660		4,058,660		4,188,537		2,094,264		4,314,193		4,314,193

		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		Town Manager		01-123-4600-4663		306,530		215,967		117,133		118,053		118,862		116,596		100,306		73,297		73,039		39,828		82,992		82,992

		Charter School		Schools		01-300-4620-4617		516,050		315,592		301,754		589,158		593,045		729,201		507,894		794,819		441,695		260,274		608,463		608,463

		Chapter 70		Schools		01-300-4620-4621		19,182,047		19,297,217		19,420,739		21,404,339		21,013,411		21,013,411		24,318,160		24,318,160		27,170,143		13,585,068		27,285,133		27,285,133

		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		Finance		01-820-4610-4615		0		0		0		0		0		62,248		0		24,598		0		10,788		0		0

		Elderly Abatements		Finance		01-820-4610-4616		171,342		143,852		37,650		38,085		176,792		273,150		188,454		277,425		184,611		0		148,920		148,920

		Library Offset		Library				39,940		41,293		46,391		55,333		59,639		59,639		73,973		73,973		80,645		80,645		81,919		81,919

		Total State Aid						$   23,952,974		$   23,830,894		$   23,860,403		$   26,076,215		$   25,973,441		$   26,265,937		$   29,406,365		$   29,779,850		$   32,288,742		$   16,181,247		$   32,681,523		$   32,681,523



		Enterprise Funds & Community Preservation

		Sewer		Sewer				$   7,760,378		$   7,442,708		$   7,304,519		$   7,679,369		$   6,979,168		$   7,621,642		$   7,220,566		$   7,445,744		$   7,442,419		$   3,644,201		$   7,492,276		$   7,492,276

		Sewer Retained Earnings		Sewer				0		0		0		0		0		0		1,560,000		1,560,000		500,000		500,000		200,000		200,000

		Water		Water				1,297,662		1,453,876		1,530,780		1,745,296		1,400,100		1,579,135		1,668,977		1,935,247		1,633,887		850,809		1,883,026		1,883,026

		Water Retained Earnings		Water				0		0		0				84,028		84,028		150,000		150,000		100,000		100,000		0		0

		Storm Water		Storm Water				0		343		3,593		0		0		0		0		18,494		0		10,640		0		0

		Storm Water Retained Earnings		Storm Water				0		0		0		0		50,000		50,000		220,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000

		PEG Access		PEG				0		0		0		0		372,674		669,705		500,406		595,878		496,925		265,744		480,000		480,000

		PEG Access Retained Earnings		PEG  				0		0		0		0		0		0		33,000		33,000		0		0		0		0

		Community Preservation		CPA				1,135,037		1,928,489		1,292,658		1,451,630		1,891,415		1,674,985		1,856,725		1,856,725		808,996		931,636		564,990		564,990

		Community Preservation Articles		CPA				1,246,668		50,000		0		178,500		239,000		239,000		360,000		360,000		895,000				0		0

		Total Enterprise & CPA						$   11,439,745		$   10,875,416		$   10,131,550		$   11,054,795		$   11,016,385		$   11,918,496		$   13,569,674		$   14,105,088		$   12,027,227		$   6,453,030		$   10,770,292		$   10,770,292



		Transfers & Other

		Other Articles/Special Revenue		Finance				$   882,793		$   707,536		$   105,319		$   46,650		$   917,833		$   917,833		$   582,600		$   582,600		$   90,000		$   90,000		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Solar Panel Funding		Finance								$   - 0		$   - 0		0		0		0		0		2,350,000		2,350,000		0		0

		Transfer (Grant & SRO & School Lunch)		Finance								$   - 0		$   - 0		0		0		0		0		270,000		270,000		300,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
School Cafeteria Transfer		300,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
School Cafeteria Transfer. Stone revised to $300K

																												

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		Transfer Sewer Enterprise		Sewer				106,000		106,000		106,000		150,000		195,000		195,000		561,000		561,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000

		Transfer Water Enterprise		Water				77,509		77,509		77,509		100,000		100,000		100,000		163,000		163,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000

		Equipment Stabilization Fund		Finance				0		0		0		0		0		0		10,000		10,000		0		0		0		0

		Town Hall Reserve		Finance				94,804		94,804		94,804		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756

		Conservation Fund/Performance Bonds		Conservation				5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		8,925		8,925		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		OPIOID Stabilization Fund		Finance								0		0		0		0		0		0		60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Free Cash Capital		Finance				0		225,000		1,555,829		2,625,400		1,898,000		1,898,000		4,147,625		4,147,625		3,098,000		3,098,000		0		0

		Free Cash Equipment Stabilization Fund		Finance												403,500		403,500		500,000		500,000		0		0		0		0

		Free Cash Other		Finance				0		0		0		342,693		528,834		528,834		525,000		525,000		1,145,000		1,145,000		500,000		500,000

		Free Cash - Balance Operating Budget		Finance										0		0		0				0		0		0		0		1,705,000

		Transfer Special Revenue Funds		Finance										0		0		0				0		0		0		0		350,000

		Chapter 90 Reimbursement		DPW				555,210		1,165,044		798,082		14,819		787,700		787,700		815,467		815,467		818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362

		Total Transfers & Other						$   1,721,316		$   2,380,893		$   2,742,543		$   3,371,318		$   4,922,623		$   4,922,623		$   7,400,373		$   7,400,373		$   8,954,118		$   8,954,118		$   2,801,118		$   4,856,118



		Total Revenue & Transfers						$   93,167,813		$   95,312,921		$   95,966,916		$   102,447,470		$   104,925,844		$   109,287,170		$   115,470,516		$   119,041,378		$   120,321,960		$   94,653,469		$   115,006,137		$   117,061,137













Summary

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		Summary of Revenue & Expenditures



		Department/Description		FY2020
Actual		FY2021
Actual		FY2022
Actual		FY2023
Budgeted		FY2023
Actual		FY2024
Budget		FY2024
Actual
a/o 02/23/24		FY20225
Budget 
Request		% 
Change 



		Revenues/Transfers

		Property Taxes		$   51,977,891		$   53,715,134		$   55,568,695		$   57,220,004		$   57,220,004		$   58,821,873		$   58,821,873		$   60,276,404		2.47%

		Other Taxes		5,274,396		5,367,921		5,424,943		5,116,000		5,692,151		5,150,900		940,948		5,373,700		4.33%

		Cannabis 		0		533,922		2,627,408		1,250,000		2,732,695		1,300,000		1,254,047		1,275,000		-1.92%

		Penalties/Interest & Investment Income		257,656		897,044		262,506		238,000		359,024		300,000		603,263		305,000		1.67%

		License & Permits		763,306		598,023		746,706		612,900		642,837		630,900		584,578		747,000		18.40%

		Department Revenue		454,318		484,087		561,403		404,200		514,587		549,700		533,785		463,100		-15.75%

		Fines & Fees		37,150		15,205		12,754		18,000		22,035		13,500		4,404		8,000		-40.74%

		Other Local Revenue		467,703		333,806		975,700		235,000		572,734		285,000		322,174		305,000		7.02%

		State Aid		23,860,403		26,076,215		26,265,937		29,406,365		29,779,850		32,288,742		16,181,247		32,681,523		1.22%

		Enterprise Funds		8,838,892		9,424,665		10,004,510		11,352,949		11,888,363		10,323,231		5,521,394		10,205,302		-1.14%

		Community Preservation		1,292,658		1,630,130		1,913,985		2,216,725		2,216,725		1,703,996		931,636		564,990		-66.84%

		Transfer from Other Articles/Funds		205,123		138,406		1,009,589		1,188,281		688,281		451,756		451,756		391,756		-13.28%

		Transfer from Enterprise Fund		183,509		250,000		295,000		724,000		724,000		1,031,000		1,031,000		1,031,000		0.00%

		Free Cash 		1,555,829		2,968,093		2,830,334		4,672,625		5,172,625		4,243,000		4,243,000		500,000		-88.22%

		One Time Rev/Free Cash Bal Budget		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,055,000		100.00%

		OPIOID & Other Funds 		0		0		0		0		0		2,410,000		2,410,000		60,000		-97.51%

		Chapter 90		798,082		14,819		787,700		815,467		815,467		818,362		818,362		818,362		0.00%



		Total Revenues		$   95,966,916		$   102,447,470		$   109,287,171		$   115,470,516		$   119,041,378		$   120,321,960		$   94,653,469		$   117,061,137		-2.71%



		Expenditures

		Town Moderator 		$   550		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		$   550		$   275		$   550		0.00%

		Selectmen 		85,956		87,207		83,707		103,199		94,295		105,375		57,891		98,806		-6.23%

		Town Manager 		354,596		295,924		303,324		333,812		333,115		368,272		218,112		365,940		-0.63%

		Finance Committee 		818		2,074		1,426		1,800		1,591		1,800		363		1,800		0.00%

		Asst. Town Manager/Finance Director		197,250		267,052		399,876		440,623		420,194		466,285		308,201		474,729		1.81%

		Assessors 		358,749		246,199		272,505		237,473		232,010		222,891		136,151		230,592		3.45%

		Treasurer 		403,172		374,086		192,714		211,072		211,022		222,092		138,942		226,322		1.90%

		Tax Collector 		239,749		205,221		178,342		193,069		169,073		193,544		119,399		193,626		0.04%

		Legal Department 		260,947		209,975		200,130		290,000		303,838		290,000		105,896		290,000		0.00%

		Human Resources 		107,121		113,004		80,356		88,865		79,026		78,561		48,454		79,207		0.82%

		Informational Technology 		188,173		357,687		287,897		439,934		432,971		438,340		253,414		435,317		-0.69%

		Town Clerk 		268,944		245,258		250,556		228,543		226,839		241,110		161,201		242,014		0.37%

		Elections & Registrations 		79,054		111,941		65,118		113,508		113,171		117,112		50,871		115,366		-1.49%

		Conservation Commission 		56,182		59,868		65,136		70,492		67,893		35,324		22,550		36,448		3.18%

		Planning Board 		103,776		105,413		167,283		174,358		173,750		218,284		140,868		149,530		-31.50%

		Zoning Board of Appeals 		6,282		3,664		2,874		8,500		2,377		8,300		2,170		5,700		-31.33%

		Building Maintenance 		329,285		384,254		443,700		634,665		629,114		855,380		398,369		816,218		-4.58%

		Town/School Insurance Premiums 		492,137		504,357		610,410		652,000		650,491		735,000		646,727		845,250		15.00%

		Permanent Building Committee 		0		115		15		200		0		100		0		0		-100.00%

		Total General Government		$   3,532,741		$   3,573,851		$   3,605,641		$   4,222,663		$   4,141,320		$   4,598,319		$   2,809,855		$   4,607,414		0.20%

		Police Department 		$   4,735,307		$   4,799,643		$   5,168,061		$   5,400,407		$   5,373,899		$   5,634,266		$   3,419,454		$   5,749,139		2.04%

		Fire Department 		4,406,364		4,529,620		5,042,366		4,889,140		4,708,854		4,932,811		2,926,672		4,867,710		-1.32%

		Regional Dispatch Center		0		0		0		0		0		280,000		279,609		475,000		0.00%

		Building 		207,606		209,187		221,328		260,242		233,842		259,599		148,617		245,688		-5.36%

		Plumbing & Gas 		30,607		31,409		36,230		35,314		33,339		37,894		22,000		38,722		2.19%

		Sealer of Weights 		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		11,000		12,500		47.06%

		Wiring 		32,799		33,334		38,096		37,675		37,233		34,620		20,546		39,458		13.97%

		Emergency Management 		26,498		16,456		11,171		20,110		16,208		20,000		6,126		19,500		-2.50%

		Animal Control  		46,748		35,154		86,897		89,801		71,231		82,542		45,421		78,801		-4.53%

		Total Public Safety		$   9,494,429		$   9,663,303		$   10,612,648		$   10,741,188		$   10,483,106		$   11,290,232		$   6,879,446		$   11,526,518		2.09%

		Town of Dracut Schools		$   33,050,000		$   34,301,960		$   35,585,350		$   39,230,000		$   39,225,932		$   41,905,213		$   20,851,894		$   42,438,384		1.27%

		Greater Lowell Tech High School		4,668,368		4,840,368		4,714,833		5,203,393		5,203,393		5,374,000		3,240,261		6,202,240		15.41%

		Essex Angie		17,759		20,030		24,923		35,000		20,516		17,000		22,155		22,000		29.41%

		Total Education		$   37,736,127		$   39,162,358		$   40,325,105		$   44,468,393		$   44,449,841		$   47,296,213		$   24,114,311		$   48,662,624		2.89%

		Engineering 		$   211,014		$   195,346		$   240,877		$   289,032		$   278,682		$   182,553		$   51,249		$   186,103		1.94%

		Public Works 		238,442		238,851		258,239		259,349		251,805		237,968		155,198		240,856		1.21%

		Highway Maintenance 		1,078,884		1,286,081		1,303,502		1,307,128		1,153,942		1,262,043		680,945		1,263,551		0.12%

		Snow & Ice		794,781		788,613		1,079,783		648,000		648,000		588,000		688,841		588,000		0.00%

		Street Lighting 		121,922		106,008		106,477		120,000		112,331		105,000		48,177		105,000		0.00%

		Tree Department 		194,756		250,071		286,499		279,798		262,305		283,348		178,148		228,549		-19.34%

		Vehicle Maintenance 		420,458		388,901		904,587		540,979		579,476		499,504		423,655		570,520		14.22%

		Solid Waste 		2,406,703		2,452,523		2,487,160		2,873,000		2,897,055		3,196,000		1,774,955		3,490,205		9.21%

		Cemetery Division 		68,340		61,900		78,291		109,073		82,875		71,929		40,702		67,789		-5.76%

		Total Department of Public Works		$   5,535,300		$   5,768,294		$   6,745,414		$   6,426,358		$   6,266,470		$   6,426,345		$   4,041,870		$   6,740,574		4.89%

		Board of Health 		$   410,862		$   189,383		$   233,652		$   236,569		$   235,351		$   256,483		$   156,271		$   242,548		-5.43%

		Council on Aging 		320,433		313,352		352,043		345,192		326,483		311,101		161,488		299,730		-3.66%

		Veteran Services 		213,919		194,110		172,779		218,923		173,146		216,176		103,938		198,377		-8.23%

		Total Health & Human Service		$   945,214		$   696,844		$   758,474		$   800,684		$   734,980		$   783,760		$   421,697		$   740,656		-5.50%

		Library 		$   773,184		$   722,487		$   832,601		$   848,362		$   844,168		$   874,078		$   601,653		$   885,242		1.28%

		Recreation 		96,661		83,269		91,957		110,842		99,844		154,140		86,287		137,302		-10.92%

		Veteran Organization 		1,382		1,150		17,227		5,500		5,491		10,000		0		5,000		-50.00%

		Parks 		39,252		72,139		78,603		68,400		58,247		39,300		34,153		23,900		-39.19%

		Open Space 		0		0		3,252		5,100		1,974		5,100		186		2,700		-47.06%

		Historical Commission 		11,552		8,408		11,581		9,380		9,337		3,800		3,404		2,000		-47.37%

		Total Culture and Recreation		$   922,031		$   887,453		$   1,035,221		$   1,047,584		$   1,019,062		$   1,086,418		$   725,682		$   1,056,143		-2.79%

		Debt Service  		$   4,561,362		$   4,072,545		$   4,424,339		$   4,302,271		$   4,236,645		$   4,149,591		$   3,236,336		$   3,747,519		-9.69%

		Insurance & Benefits		15,959,725		16,401,428		16,281,165		18,493,833		17,948,888		20,265,000		15,656,460		21,886,043		8.00%

		Reserves & Sick Leave Buyback		120,852		183,247		335,661		351,960		349,187		912,201		209,606		1,082,924		18.72%

		Total Debt, I/B , Reserve & Buyback		$   20,641,939		$   20,657,219		$   21,041,165		$   23,148,064		$   22,534,720		$   25,326,792		$   19,102,401		$   26,716,486		5.49%



		Total General Fund Expenditures		$   78,807,781		$   80,409,323		$   84,123,668		$   90,854,934		$   89,629,500		$   96,808,079		$   58,095,262		$   100,050,415		3.35%



		State Assessments & Charges		$   3,577,691		$   3,866,316		$   4,028,586		$   3,856,766		$   4,485,182		$   4,339,554		$   2,628,906		$   4,752,625		9.52%

		Other Expenses & Transfers		3,598,057		3,687,708		5,108,451		6,472,636		6,472,636		6,781,921		6,781,921		1,242,845		-81.67%



		Total All General Fund Expenditures		$   85,983,529		$   87,963,347		$   93,260,705		$   101,184,336		$   100,587,318		$   107,929,554		$   67,506,089		$   106,045,885		-1.75%



		Storm Water Enterprise Fund		$   200,445		$   420,946		$   605,988		$   486,779		$   374,510		$   429,579		$   224,655		$   394,808		-8.09%

		Community Preservation		715,215		599,696		1,002,891		2,236,725		1,190,085		1,703,996		1,550,294		564,990		-66.84%

		Sewer Enterprise		6,175,725		6,198,464		6,839,128		8,780,566		8,779,455		7,942,419		7,411,179		7,692,276		-3.15%

		Water Enterprise		1,139,918		1,492,675		1,489,886		1,817,977		1,390,686		1,733,887		1,131,248		1,883,026		8.60%

		PEG Access Enterprise		0		0		302,674		533,406		533,406		496,925		372,694		480,000		-3.41%



		Total Enterprise & CPA		$   8,231,303		$   8,711,781		$   10,240,566		$   13,855,453		$   12,268,142		$   12,306,807		$   10,690,071		$   11,015,100		-10.50%



		Total Expenditures		$   94,214,832		$   96,675,129		$   103,501,271		$   115,039,789		$   112,855,459		$   120,236,361		$   78,196,160		$   117,060,985		-2.64%









Dept Notes-Cont Request

		Summary - Department Budgets 

		Contingency Request



		Department		Account		Description		Amount		Reason













		Department Notes



		Department		Discussion

		Assessors		Contract approximately $93,900, for reval. Vision. RRC personal property Contract, $10K. Reduce line and contract services.  Increase 2k for service contracts. Ashley need to retake the exam, as she failed the first time.  Look at those exemptions for oportunities for elderly and veterans. Do research for this and if it is reimbursable from the state.

		Treasurer		Pay $300 Stipend at the end of year for Auto. Discussed Shawn and the position. Shawn continues to use sick time, and it could affect her in the future for that position.

		Collector		Kelly and Ryan look at fees of what they are charging, on demands for Excise

		Human Resources

		Informational
 Technology		Windows 10 End of Life October 25.  5 MDT not supported in Fire Department. Microsoft Office 2016 end of Life.  Add the G3 licenses for 232 for 116 licenses to service contracts.  Add 50K for ARPA.

		Town Clerk		Town Clerk office would be willing to take Comp time instead of overtime, we would extend it for 2 months after the close of election.  There will be one layoff in Town Clerk if it comes to that.   Use Town employees to assist with Elections.  Reviewed a list of employees with Jayne. Use work off employees to assist.

		Conservation
& Recreation

		Planning

		Building
Maintenance		Eliminate the Assistant Director position, and fill the custodian position once this position is eliminated.  Shut down water park and bathrooms at Veterans Park.  Stock up on Custodial Supplies at the end of FY2024. Stock up on uniforms and other supplies. Preassure Wash Buildings, Gutter at Town Hall.  

		Police
Department		Remove Allard, and add patrol. Remove Kate, Chief indicated he is going to be okay with this. Hire vacant Patrol, for Kate.  Once hea.r Todd, hire vacant. Fix some employees, which has incorrect employees. Summary of what happens when we don't fill with overtime, and backfill.  Mchinery and Equipment zero out, and new hire onboarding. Look at the Copy Machines, and leases. Rivard Trailer, get information for Peter from Barbara. Training Room Upgrade, Chief to get a price for the Roll Call TRaining Room updgrade, in the Capital Plan. Technology Upgrades, Chief to get pricing on this. Discussion with CABOT for IOD. Look at the Alarm Fee - revisit False Alarm.  Give us a list of these fees, and what that will recoup. 

		Fire
Department
&
Emergency
Management		Reduced Tuition Reimbursement, increase contracts for new software.  Reduced OT by $75k and eliminated Fire Inspector.  Fire Station 1 needs a roof.  Engine 3, will be due to be replace in 2030.  Capital Request form for this.  

		Building 
(includes
Plumbing
/Electrical)		Warren might be going to Lowell, we would hire similar to Landers.  Crystal is going to look at the permit fees, and compare to vision and general ledger.  Ann discussed Crystal and covering in Recreation, and Dan asked if there could be a stipend.  Ann indicated there was down time, and we need this help, with the budget cuts.

		DPW
(all budgets)		Cut one stipend for Animal Control Stipend from 2 to 1, increase to $1800, with a 2 hour min call in.  Ed to discuss to Jimmy Williams. Cut the vacant position for now. Donald Chesnut, not performing will be terminating in January.  Cut overtime $13K, and Part time hours. Merge all budgets in one DPW Budget.  Cut 2 laborers and keep foreman. Ed to look at Line by Line for Animal Control. use Boule Park funds to purchase fertilizer. Possibly hiring Steve Enos to be fertilizer expert.  Ed has three guys who are looking to go for this license.  DRacut Water Supply and Housing with assisting with funding for Fuel.  Compost Site Sticker for disposal

		Engineering

		Board of
Health		Mary Lee is retiring in November, we could replace this position at a 7, instead of an 8.  The position doesn't do anything that jusitfy an 8. She does more administrative cost.  

		Council on
Aging		Allocate Formula Grant more funds to salary, eliminate the Full Time Bus Driver, Allocate more funds to Part Time Bus Driver.  Medical and Groceries, are priority.  All other drives are secondary, and could be eliminated.  2 Full Time bus driver, 1 part time driver.  Admin position could be eliminated.  Veterans Budget, charge supplies from there to COA. 

		Veterans 


		Library		MBLC Assessment is going up to $74,826, the Assessment is going up 15%.  State Aid, Determined based on three factors; MAR (average 3 FY, and get average), You can do a waiver on MOD, but you have to make up for it in the end.  It only buys you time.  2nd requirement is hours 59 hours 6 days a week, based on a 39 week period.  What is the requirements for the other 13 weeks in the year.  3rd requirement, 13% of budget goes to Dues and Publications. MAR for FY25 is less than what $878K.   Need to replace public area desk, and redesign 2nd floor for teen.  Appetite to use state aid. Camera in Library installing them.  There are people looking for other jobs in the Library, due to the budget issues they are hearing about.  Lack of staff will cause the library to close due to coverage.  Ann indicated that closing the building would be okay due to the current circumstances.  Closing a Library would result in patrons not being able to take out materials from other libraries.  Use state aid, use $40K

		Water & 
Sewer		Joe, Grade 9 Step 4, license by July 1, 2025. Once get license bump 4 step.  If Grade is not achieved, drop Grade 8.  Donna Retiring in the next year.  

				Town Counsel

				Shawn McKennie - Termination

				Custodian Ladder

				Peter MCAD





UPLOAD

		Revenue Funds

		AccountNumber		AccountName		Allocated		Expended		Total Summary

		01-122-4320-4420-0000		Spec Perm Filing Fees		$0		$1,300		$1,300

		01-122-4400-4410-0000		Alcohol License		($67,500)		$75,400		$75,400

		01-122-4400-4420-0000		Selectmen Licenses		($3,100)		$2,850		$2,850

		01-122-4640-4682-0000		School Choice		$0		$0

		01-122-4660-4611-0000		State Owned Land		($79,298)		$39,606		$39,606

		01-122-4660-4671-0000		UGGA		($4,188,537)		$2,094,264		$2,094,264

		01-123-4600-4663-0000		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		($73,039)		$39,828		$39,828

		01-135-4800-0000-0000		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$293,953		$293,953

		01-141-4320-4411-0000		Assessors List & Copy		($9,000)		$4,375		$4,375

		01-145-4145-4143-0000		Tax Sale Auction (Foreclosed Property)		$0		$131,396

		01-145-4170-4171-0000		Penalty & Interest - RE & PP Taxes		($135,000)		$60,611

		01-145-4170-4172-0000		Penalty & Interest - MV Excise		$0		$25,783

		01-145-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - Tax Title		$0		$11,716

		01-145-4170-4174-0000		Penalty & Interest Tax Title Release		$0		($3,039)		$95,071

		01-145-4170-4176-0000		Tax Title Fees		$0		$4,602		$4,602

		01-145-4680-4465-0000		Land Court Refunds		$0		$450		$450

		01-145-4680-4772-0000		RMV - Tickets & Citations		($12,000)		$3,643		$3,643

		01-145-4770-4681-0000		Court Fines		($500)		$130		$130

		01-146-4110-2021-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2021		$0		$18

		01-146-4110-2022-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2022		$0		$83

		01-146-4110-2023-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2023		$0		$2,919

		01-146-4110-2024-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2024		($1,310,493)		$759,726

		01-146-4120-2020-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2020		$0		$1,844

		01-146-4120-2021-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2021		$0		$20,116

		01-146-4120-2022-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2022		$0		$39,726

		01-146-4120-2023-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2023		$0		$361,425

		01-146-4120-2024-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2024		($57,510,779)		$30,477,898

		01-146-4125-4142-0000		Tax Liens Redeemed		$0		$44,056

		01-146-4145-2024-0000		Pro Rated FY24 Taxes - Auction Property		$0		$6,226

		01-146-4150-0000-0000		Prior Years MVE Taxes Received		$0		$6,060

		01-146-4150-2017-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2017		$0		($84)

		01-146-4150-2018-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2018		$0		($1,215)

		01-146-4150-2019-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2019		$0		$1,794

		01-146-4150-2020-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2020		$0		$4,158

		01-146-4150-2021-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2021		$0		$16,128

		01-146-4150-2022-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2022		$0		$45,145

		01-146-4150-2023-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2023		$0		$594,338

		01-146-4150-2024-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2024		($4,782,200)		$0		$666,323

		01-146-4160-2022-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue Prev Year		$0		$277

		01-146-4160-2023-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2023		($2,700)		$2,252		$2,529

		01-146-4170-4179-0000		Demand Fees		($120,000)		$58,050		$58,050

		01-146-4170-4440-0000		MV Clears		($27,000)		$15,530		$15,530

		01-146-4180-4180-0000		Payment in Lieu of Taxes - DHA		($21,000)		$0

		01-146-4195-4480-0000		Cannabis Impact Fees		$0		$646,377		$646,377

		01-146-4195-4481-0000		Cannabis Excise Tax		($1,300,000)		$607,670		$607,670

		01-146-4199-0000-0000		Local Meals Tax		($345,000)		$272,096		$272,096

		01-146-4320-4408-0000		Municipal Lien Certificate Fee		($15,000)		$6,850		$6,850

		01-146-4370-0000-0000		MVX Warrant Fee		($25,000)		$19,700		$19,700

		01-146-4750-0000-0000		Betterment Robbins		($10,000)		$0

		01-146-4750-1411-0000		Unapportioned Betterment		$0		$5,130

		01-146-4750-2023-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY23		$0		$1,755		$6,885

		01-146-4800-4820-0000		Investment Earnings		($165,000)		$508,192		$508,192

		01-161-4320-4417-0000		Raffle		$0		$175

		01-161-4320-4418-0000		Copies of Reports		$0		$32

		01-161-4320-4424-0000		Dog Licenses		($15,300)		$5,653		$5,653

		01-161-4320-4425-0000		LATE FEES-TOWN CLERK		$0		$100

		01-161-4320-4426-0000		Business Certification		($5,000)		$2,561		$2,561

		01-161-4320-4427-0000		Marriage License		($6,000)		$2,070		$2,070

		01-161-4320-4428-0000		Copy of Birth Death & Marriage Cer		($25,000)		$13,645		$13,645

		01-161-4320-4429-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries		$0		$396

		01-161-4320-4477-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries Admin Fee		$0		$48

		01-161-4320-4479-0000		Notary Fees		$0		$240

		01-175-4320-4401-0000		Planning Board Fees		($1,500)		$1,050

		01-176-4320-4402-0000		Board of Appeal Fees		($500)		$6,070		$8,110

		01-210-4320-4412-0000		Police - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($65,000)		$37,418		$37,418

		01-210-4320-4437-0000		Fire Arm ID		($9,000)		$10,113		$10,113

		01-210-4770-4435-0000		Parking Tickets		($1,000)		$181		$181

		01-220-4320-4413-0000		Fire - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($900)		$468		$468

		01-220-4320-4441-0000		Propane Storage Permits		($1,000)		$800		$800

		01-220-4320-4442-0000		Fire Reports		$0		$10

		01-220-4320-4443-0000		Oil Burner Inspections		$0		$1,300

		01-220-4320-4444-0000		Blasting		$0		$300

		01-220-4320-4449-0000		Smoke Detector		($15,900)		$11,675		$11,675

		01-220-4320-4456-0000		Sprinkler		$0		$1,575

		01-220-4320-4478-0000		Other FD Permits		($2,000)		$0

		01-220-4770-4458-0000		Fire - Code Enforcement		$0		$400		$3,585

		01-241-4400-4450-0000		Building Permits		($380,000)		$347,177		$347,177

		01-241-4400-4457-0000		Sheet Metal Permits		$0		$0

		01-242-4400-4451-0000		Plumbing & Gas Permits		($67,000)		$47,976		$47,976

		01-242-4400-4452-0000		Gas Permits		$0		$0

		01-244-4400-4454-0000		Sealer of Weights		($6,300)		$13,565		$13,565

		01-245-4400-4453-0000		Electrical Permits		($100,000)		$94,360		$94,360

		01-292-4770-4773-0000		Dog Officer Fines		$0		$401

		01-300-4580-4462-0000		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		($150,000)		$146,183		$146,183

		01-300-4620-4617-0000		Charter School		($441,695)		$260,274		$260,274

		01-300-4620-4621-0000		Chapter 70		($27,170,143)		$13,585,068		$13,585,068

		01-410-4370-4405-0000		Engineering Revenue		($450)		$0

		01-420-4320-4407-0000		Street Opening Fee		($3,150)		$500		$500

		01-510-4320-4406-0000		Board of Health		($25,000)		$32,085		$32,085

		01-510-4320-4415-0000		BOH - Trench Permit		($5,000)		$3,250		$3,250

		01-510-4580-4463-0000		BOH - Medicaid Reimbursement		$0		$742		$742

		01-510-4753-2023-0000		Apportioned 40U Assessment		$0		$89,941

		01-510-4754-0000-0000		40U Code Liens		$0		($11,973)		$77,968

		01-541-4730-4409-0000		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		($125,000)		$66,872		$66,872

		01-820-4610-4615-0000		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		$0		$10,788		$10,788

		01-820-4610-4616-0000		Elderly Abatements		($184,611)		$0		$0

		01-999-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		$0		$8,368		$8,368

		01-999-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Non-recurring		$0		$15,275		$15,275

		01-999-4800-4856-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Bad Check Fees		$0		$623		$623



				Total Revenue 11/10/2023						$20,273,028



				Check Number

				Total Local Receipts						$4,243,200

				Total State Aid						$16,181,247

				Total Revenue Page General Fund						$20,424,447



				School Choice						$70,774

				Library Offset						$80,645



				Total Revenue Page, w/Adjustments						$20,273,028





		Community Preservation

		21-145-4600-4680-0000		State Trust Fund Distribution

		21-146-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - CPA		$0		$232,168

		21-146-4190-2020-0000		CPA Surcharge 2020		$0		$1,288

		21-146-4190-2021-0000		CPA Surcharge 2021		$0		$60

		21-146-4190-2022-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY22		$0		$364

		21-146-4190-2023-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY23		$0		$781

		21-146-4190-2024-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY24		$0		$6,716

		21-172-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments		$0		$605,464

		21-172-4800-4821-0000		Earnings on Investments - Open		$0		$7,016

		21-172-4800-4822-0000		Earnings on Investments - Historic		$0		$57,075

		21-172-4800-4823-0000		Earnings on Investments - Comm		$0		$20,706		$931,636

								$54,590



		Sewer Funds

		60-442-4170-4173-0000		Sewer Liens		$0		$19,651

		60-442-4170-4179-0000		Penalty Interest & Demand - Sewer		$0		$22,831

		60-442-4210-2022-0000		Sewer Usage Charges- 2022		$0		$231

		60-442-4210-2023-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY23		$0		$343,906

		60-442-4210-2024-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY24		$0		$3,025,572

		60-442-4320-4439-0000		Fees - Infiltration & Inflow		$0		$19,500

		60-442-4320-4461-0000		Fees-Sewer - Trench Permit		$0		$750

		60-442-4320-4472-0000		Fees - Permit & Privelage		$0		$78,650

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023				$68,147

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023		$0		$220

		60-442-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0		$37,232

		60-442-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$1,856

		60-442-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - User Fee Interest		$0		$25,656		$3,644,201





		Water Funds

		61-452-4170-4173-0000		Water Liens		$0		$5,622

		61-452-4170-4179-0000		Penalties Interest & Demand Charges - Water		$0		$4,174

		61-452-4210-2022-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2022		$0		$17

		61-452-4210-2023-0000		Water Usage Charges FY2023		$0		$79,993

		61-452-4210-2024-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2024		$0		$706,520

		61-452-4320-4474-0000		Fees-Water - Trench Permit		$0		$350

		61-452-4320-4476-0000		Fees-Water - Tie-In Fee		$0		$17,600

		61-452-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0		$29,363

		61-452-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$500

		61-452-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-  User Fee Interest		$0		$6,669		$850,809



		Stormwater Funds

		62-455-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments - Storm Water		$0		$10,640		$10,640

		62-455-4972-0000-0000		Transfer In from General Fund - Storm Water		$0		$279,579



		PEG

		63-680-4500-4403-0000		Franchise Fee Comcast		$0		$255,521

		63-680-4800-4482-0000		Cable Comcast Other Revenue		$0		$8,112

		63-680-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Invest		$0		$2,111		$265,744

		Expenses

		AccountNumber		AccountName		Allocated		Expended

		01-114-5120		Moderator Part Time Payroll		$550.00		$275.00								01-114-5120-000000-000000		Moderator Part Time Payroll		$550.00		($275.00)		$275.00		$0.00

		01-122-5110		Selectmen Payroll		$71,690.00		$45,495.45								01-122-5110-000000-000000		Selectmen Payroll		$71,690.00		($45,495.45)		$45,495.45		$0.00

		01-122-5120		Selectmen Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		$5,333.12								01-122-5120-000000-000000		Selectmen Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		($5,333.12)		$5,333.12		$0.00

		01-122-5130		Selectmen Overtime		$5,000.00		$1,595.33								01-122-5130-000000-000000		Selectmen Overtime		$5,000.00		($1,595.33)		$1,595.33		$0.00

		01-122-5241		Selectmen Service Contracts		$700.00		$0.00								01-122-5241-000000-000000		Selectmen Service Contracts		$700.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5301		Selectmen Advertising		$500.00		$181.18								01-122-5301-000000-000000		Selectmen Advertising		$500.00		($181.18)		$181.18		$0.00

		01-122-5312		Selectmen Other Professional Fee		$1,500.00		$0.00								01-122-5312-000000-000000		Selectmen Other Professional Fee		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5420		Selectmen Office Supplies		$700.00		$61.46								01-122-5420-000000-000000		Selectmen Office Supplies		$700.00		($61.46)		$61.46		$0.00

		01-122-5423		Selectmen Duplicating Supplies		$350.00		$0.00								01-122-5423-000000-000000		Selectmen Duplicating Supplies		$350.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5730		Selectmen Dues & Publications		$14,935.00		$5,224.88								01-122-5730-000000-000000		Selectmen Dues & Publications		$14,935.00		($5,224.88)		$5,224.88		$0.00

		01-123-5110		Town Manager Payroll		$270,272.00		$168,317.00								01-123-5110-000000-000000		Town Manager Payroll		$270,272.00		($168,317.00)		$168,317.00		$0.00

		01-123-5120		Town Manager Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-123-5120-000000-000000		Town Manager Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5130		Town Manager Overtime		$5,000.00		$3,722.40								01-123-5130-000000-000000		Town Manager Overtime		$5,000.00		($3,722.40)		$3,722.40		$0.00

		01-123-5241		Town Manager Service Contracts		$75,000.00		$39,528.46								01-123-5241-000000-000000		Town Manager Service Contracts		$75,000.00		($39,528.46)		$39,528.46		$0.00

		01-123-5301		Town Manager Advertising		$3,000.00		$924.24								01-123-5301-000000-000000		Town Manager Advertising		$3,000.00		($924.24)		$924.24		$0.00

		01-123-5342		Town Manager Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$0.00								01-123-5342-000000-000000		Town Manager Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5420		Town Manager Office Supplies		$1,500.00		$1,193.58								01-123-5420-000000-000000		Town Manager Office Supplies		$1,500.00		($1,193.58)		$1,193.58		$0.00

		01-123-5490		Town Manager Meeting Expense		$2,500.00		$0.00								01-123-5490-000000-000000		Town Manager Meeting Expense		$2,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5710		Town Manager In-State Travel		$1,000.00		$45.00								01-123-5710-000000-000000		Town Manager In-State Travel		$1,000.00		($45.00)		$45.00		$0.00

		01-123-5730		Town Manager Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		$525.25								01-123-5730-000000-000000		Town Manager Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		($525.25)		$525.25		$0.00

		01-123-5797		Town Manager Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		$3,855.88								01-123-5797-000000-000000		Town Manager Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		($3,855.88)		$3,855.88		$0.00

		01-131-5130		Finance Committee Overtime		$1,350.00		$0.00								01-131-5130-000000-000000		Finance Committee Overtime		$1,350.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-131-5301		Finance Committee Advertising		$100.00		$0.00								01-131-5301-000000-000000		Finance Committee Advertising		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-131-5730		Finance Committee Dues & Publication		$350.00		$363.00								01-131-5730-000000-000000		Finance Committee Dues & Publication		$350.00		($363.00)		$363.00		$0.00

		01-135-5110		Finance Director/Accountant Payroll		$310,985.00		$193,508.70								01-135-5110-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Payroll		$310,985.00		($193,508.70)		$193,508.70		$0.00

		01-135-5241		Finance Director/Accountant Service Contract		$70,000.00		$59,473.14								01-135-5241-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Service Contract		$70,000.00		($59,473.14)		$59,473.14		$0.00

		01-135-5302		Finance Director/Accountant Auditing		$75,000.00		$51,030.00								01-135-5302-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Auditing		$75,000.00		($51,030.00)		$51,030.00		$0.00

		01-135-5306		Finance Director/Accountant Employee Training		$3,500.00		$1,463.20								01-135-5306-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Employee Training		$3,500.00		($1,463.20)		$1,463.20		$0.00

		01-135-5342		Finance Director/Accountant Printing & Binding		$1,200.00		$250.46								01-135-5342-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Printing & Binding		$1,200.00		($250.46)		$250.46		$0.00

		01-135-5420		Finance Director/Accountant Office Supplies		$4,000.00		$1,318.93								01-135-5420-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Office Supplies		$4,000.00		($1,318.93)		$1,318.93		$0.00

		01-135-5710		Finance Director/Accountant In-State Travel		$1,000.00		$640.86								01-135-5710-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant In-State Travel		$1,000.00		($640.86)		$640.86		$0.00

		01-135-5730		Finance Director/Accountant Dues & Publications		$600.00		$516.12								01-135-5730-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Dues & Publications		$600.00		($516.12)		$516.12		$0.00

		01-141-5110		Assessors Payroll		$180,791.00		$113,777.16								01-141-5110-000000-000000		Assessors Payroll		$180,791.00		($113,777.16)		$113,777.16		$0.00

		01-141-5241		Assessors Service Contract		$8,900.00		$8,854.00								01-141-5241-000000-000000		Assessors Service Contract		$8,900.00		($8,854.00)		$8,854.00		$0.00

		01-141-5299		Assessors Other Purchased Services		$5,400.00		$4,812.00								01-141-5299-000000-000000		Assessors Other Purchased Services		$5,400.00		($4,812.00)		$4,812.00		$0.00

		01-141-5306		Assessor Training		$1,000.00		$963.39								01-141-5306-000000-000000		Assessor Training		$1,000.00		($963.39)		$963.39		$0.00

		01-141-5316		Assessors Appraisals Contracted Services		$22,000.00		$6,050.00								01-141-5316-000000-000000		Assessors Appraisals Contracted Services		$22,000.00		($6,050.00)		$6,050.00		$0.00

		01-141-5420		Assessors Office Supplies		$2,000.00		$863.89								01-141-5420-000000-000000		Assessors Office Supplies		$2,000.00		($863.89)		$863.89		$0.00

		01-141-5712		Assessors Mileage Reimbursement		$2,500.00		$605.32								01-141-5712-000000-000000		Assessors Mileage Reimbursement		$2,500.00		($605.32)		$605.32		$0.00

		01-141-5730		Assessors Dues & Publications		$300.00		$225.00								01-141-5730-000000-000000		Assessors Dues & Publications		$300.00		($225.00)		$225.00		$0.00

		01-145-5110		Treasurer Payroll		$182,892.00		$116,065.95								01-145-5110-000000-000000		Treasurer Payroll		$182,892.00		($116,065.95)		$116,065.95

		01-145-5241		Treasurer Service Contracts		$31,000.00		$21,583.75								01-145-5241-000000-000000		Treasurer Service Contracts		$31,000.00		($21,583.75)		$21,583.75		$0.00

		01-145-5311		Treasurer Tax Foreclosure Fee		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-145-5311-000000-000000		Treasurer Tax Foreclosure Fee		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-145-5420		Treasurer Office Supplies		$2,800.00		$1,097.58								01-145-5420-000000-000000		Treasurer Office Supplies		$2,800.00		($1,097.58)		$1,097.58		$0.00

		01-145-5712		Treasurer Mileage Reimbursement		$300.00		$0.00								01-145-5712-000000-000000		Treasurer Mileage Reimbursement		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-145-5730		Treasurer Dues & Publications		$100.00		$195.00								01-145-5730-000000-000000		Treasurer Dues & Publications		$100.00		($195.00)		$195.00		$0.00

		01-146-5110		Tax Collector Payroll		$116,644.00		$73,262.00								01-146-5110-000000-000000		Tax Collector Payroll		$116,644.00		($73,262.00)		$73,262.00		$0.00

		01-146-5241		Tax Collector Service Contracts		$60,000.00		$42,534.97								01-146-5241-000000-000000		Tax Collector Service Contracts		$60,000.00		($42,534.97)		$42,534.97		$0.00

		01-146-5315		Tax Collector Tax Title Legal Fee		$15,000.00		$2,133.40								01-146-5315-000000-000000		Tax Collector Tax Title Legal Fee		$15,000.00		($2,133.40)		$2,133.40		$0.00

		01-146-5420		Tax Collector Office Supplies		$1,800.00		$1,368.51								01-146-5420-000000-000000		Tax Collector Office Supplies		$1,800.00		($1,368.51)		$1,368.51		$0.00

		01-146-5730		Tax Collector Dues & Publications		$100.00		$100.00								01-146-5730-000000-000000		Tax Collector Dues & Publications		$100.00		($100.00)		$100.00		$0.00

		01-151-5305		Law Dept Legal Fees		$290,000.00		$105,896.37								01-151-5305-000000-000000		Law Dept Legal Fees		$290,000.00		($105,896.37)		$105,896.37		$0.00

		01-152-5110		Human Resources Full Time Payroll		$66,012.00		$41,891.85								01-152-5110-000000-000000		Human Resources Full Time Payroll		$66,012.00		($41,891.85)		$41,891.85		$0.00

		01-152-5301		Human Resources Advertising		$1,500.00		$500.00								01-152-5301-000000-000000		Human Resources Advertising		$1,500.00		($500.00)		$500.00		$0.00

		01-152-5306		Human Resources Employee Training		$4,000.00		$1,875.00								01-152-5306-000000-000000		Human Resources Employee Training		$4,000.00		($1,875.00)		$1,875.00		$0.00

		01-152-5307		Human Resources Medical Exams		$6,000.00		$2,880.00								01-152-5307-000000-000000		Human Resources Medical Exams		$6,000.00		($2,880.00)		$2,880.00		$0.00

		01-152-5312		Human Resources Other Professional Fees		$300.00		$0.00								01-152-5312-000000-000000		Human Resources Other Professional Fees		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-152-5420		Human Resources Office Supplies		$500.00		$412.53								01-152-5420-000000-000000		Human Resources Office Supplies		$500.00		($412.53)		$412.53		$0.00

		01-152-5730		Human Resources Dues & Publications		$250.00		$895.00								01-152-5730-000000-000000		Human Resources Dues & Publications		$250.00		($895.00)		$895.00		$0.00

		01-155-5110		IT Full Time Payroll		$176,540.00		$112,035.00								01-155-5110-000000-000000		IT Full Time Payroll		$176,540.00		($112,035.00)		$112,035.00		$0.00

		01-155-5241		IT Service Contracts		$220,000.00		$120,173.71								01-155-5241-000000-000000		IT Service Contracts		$220,000.00		($120,173.71)		$120,173.71		$0.00

		01-155-5340		IT Telephone		$8,800.00		$6,610.40								01-155-5340-000000-000000		IT Telephone		$8,800.00		($6,610.40)		$6,610.40		$0.00

		01-155-5394		IT Other Professional Services		$2,000.00		$494.13								01-155-5394-000000-000000		IT Other Professional Services		$2,000.00		($494.13)		$494.13		$0.00

		01-155-5433		IT Equipment Repair & Maintenance		$6,000.00		$0.00								01-155-5433-000000-000000		IT Equipment Repair & Maintenance		$6,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-155-5884		IT Equipment Purchase/Lease		$25,000.00		$14,100.37								01-155-5884-000000-000000		IT Equipment Purchase/Lease		$25,000.00		($14,100.37)		$14,100.37		$0.00

		01-161-5110		Town Clerk Payroll		$208,010.00		$132,415.85								01-161-5110-000000-000000		Town Clerk Payroll		$208,010.00		($132,415.85)		$132,415.85		$0.00

		01-161-5130		Town Clerk Overtime		$200.00		$0.00								01-161-5130-000000-000000		Town Clerk Overtime		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5140		Town Clerk Longevity		$850.00		$850.00								01-161-5140-000000-000000		Town Clerk Longevity		$850.00		($850.00)		$850.00		$0.00

		01-161-5301		Town Clerk Advertising		$1,000.00		$0.00								01-161-5301-000000-000000		Town Clerk Advertising		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5306		Town Clerk Employee Training		$1,000.00		$860.00								01-161-5306-000000-000000		Town Clerk Employee Training		$1,000.00		($860.00)		$860.00		$0.00

		01-161-5341		Town Clerk Postage		$7,500.00		$10,000.00								01-161-5341-000000-000000		Town Clerk Postage		$7,500.00		($10,000.00)		$10,000.00		$0.00

		01-161-5342		Town Clerk Printing & Binding		$20,000.00		$15,806.75								01-161-5342-000000-000000		Town Clerk Printing & Binding		$20,000.00		($15,806.75)		$15,806.75		$0.00

		01-161-5420		Town Clerk Office Supplies		$1,500.00		$998.13								01-161-5420-000000-000000		Town Clerk Office Supplies		$1,500.00		($998.13)		$998.13		$0.00

		01-161-5710		Town Clerk In-State Travel		$550.00		$0.00								01-161-5710-000000-000000		Town Clerk In-State Travel		$550.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5730		Town Clerk Dues & Publications		$500.00		$270.00								01-161-5730-000000-000000		Town Clerk Dues & Publications		$500.00		($270.00)		$270.00		$0.00

		01-162-5110		Elec/Reg Payroll		$23,112.00		$14,257.60								01-162-5110-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Payroll		$23,112.00		($14,257.60)		$14,257.60		$0.00

		01-162-5130		Elections & Registration Overtime		$7,000.00		$1,496.06								01-162-5130-000000-000000		Elections & Registration Overtime		$7,000.00		($1,496.06)		$1,496.06		$0.00

		01-162-5241		Elec/Reg Service Contract		$13,000.00		$9,293.13								01-162-5241-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Service Contract		$13,000.00		($9,293.13)		$9,293.13		$0.00

		01-162-5301		Elec/Reg Advertising		$2,000.00		$745.00								01-162-5301-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Advertising		$2,000.00		($745.00)		$745.00		$0.00

		01-162-5306		Elec/Reg Employee Training		$600.00		$0.00								01-162-5306-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Employee Training		$600.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5342		Elec/Reg Printing & Binding		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-162-5342-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Printing & Binding		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5420		Elec/Reg Office Supplies		$1,200.00		$888.20								01-162-5420-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Office Supplies		$1,200.00		($888.20)		$888.20		$0.00

		01-162-5710		Elec/Reg In-State Travel		$200.00		$0.00								01-162-5710-000000-000000		Elec/Reg In-State Travel		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5794		Elec/Reg Election Expense		$58,000.00		$2,646.61								01-162-5794-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Election Expense		$58,000.00		($2,646.61)		$2,646.61		$0.00

		01-162-5884		Elec/Reg Machinery & Equipment		$7,000.00		$21,544.50								01-162-5884-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Machinery & Equipment		$7,000.00		($21,544.50)		$21,544.50		$0.00

		01-171-5110		Conservation Payroll		$33,224.00		$20,769.26								01-171-5110-000000-000000		Conservation Payroll		$33,224.00		($20,769.26)		$20,769.26		$0.00

		01-171-5312		Conservation Other Professional Fees		$1,000.00		$880.75								01-171-5312-000000-000000		Conservation Other Professional Fees		$1,000.00		($880.75)		$880.75		$0.00

		01-171-5712		Conservation Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00								01-171-5712-000000-000000		Conservation Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-171-5730		Conservation Dues & Publications		$600.00		$900.00								01-171-5730-000000-000000		Conservation Dues & Publications		$600.00		($900.00)		$900.00		$0.00

		01-175-5110		Planning Board Payroll		$206,834.00		$135,646.42								01-175-5110-000000-000000		Planning Board Payroll		$206,834.00		($135,646.42)		$135,646.42		$0.00

		01-175-5120		Planning Board Part Time Payroll		$0.00		$0.00								01-175-5120-000000-000000		Planning Board Part Time Payroll		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-175-5130		Planning - Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,379.34								01-175-5130-000000-000000		Planning - Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,379.34)		$1,379.34		$0.00

		01-175-5301		Planning Board Advertising		$3,000.00		$2,008.98								01-175-5301-000000-000000		Planning Board Advertising		$3,000.00		($2,008.98)		$2,008.98		$0.00

		01-175-5312		Planning Board Other Professional Fee		$1,000.00		$240.00								01-175-5312-000000-000000		Planning Board Other Professional Fee		$1,000.00		($240.00)		$240.00		$0.00

		01-175-5420		Planning Board Office Supplies		$500.00		$93.51								01-175-5420-000000-000000		Planning Board Office Supplies		$500.00		($93.51)		$93.51		$0.00

		01-175-5710		Planning Board In-State Travel		$1,500.00		$455.00								01-175-5710-000000-000000		Planning Board In-State Travel		$1,500.00		($455.00)		$455.00		$0.00

		01-175-5712		Planning Board Mileage Reimbursemen		$1,500.00		$1,044.29								01-175-5712-000000-000000		Planning Board Mileage Reimbursemen		$1,500.00		($1,044.29)		$1,044.29		$0.00

		01-175-5730		Planning Board Dues & Publications		$750.00		$0.00								01-175-5730-000000-000000		Planning Board Dues & Publications		$750.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-175-5790		Planning Board Court Costs & Record		$1,200.00		$0.00								01-175-5790-000000-000000		Planning Board Court Costs & Record		$1,200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-176-5120		ZBA Part Time Payroll		$4,500.00		$1,989.63								01-176-5120-000000-000000		ZBA Part Time Payroll		$4,500.00		($1,989.63)		$1,989.63		$0.00

		01-176-5301		ZBA Advertising		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-176-5301-000000-000000		ZBA Advertising		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-176-5420		ZBA Office Supplies		$800.00		$180.46								01-176-5420-000000-000000		ZBA Office Supplies		$800.00		($180.46)		$180.46		$0.00

		01-196-5110		Building Maint Payroll		$302,502.00		$155,966.43								01-196-5110-000000-000000		Building Maint Payroll		$302,502.00		($155,966.43)		$155,966.43		$0.00

		01-196-5120		Building Maint Part Time Payroll		$62,878.00		$34,250.84								01-196-5120-000000-000000		Building Maint Part Time Payroll		$62,878.00		($34,250.84)		$34,250.84		$0.00

		01-196-5130		Building Maint Overtime		$25,000.00		$32,878.44								01-196-5130-000000-000000		Building Maint Overtime		$25,000.00		($32,878.44)		$32,878.44		$0.00

		01-196-5210		Building Maint Electricity		$125,000.00		$67,407.12								01-196-5210-000000-000000		Building Maint Electricity		$125,000.00		($67,407.12)		$67,407.12		$0.00

		01-196-5212		Building Maint Heating Gas		$125,000.00		$33,003.60								01-196-5212-000000-000000		Building Maint Heating Gas		$125,000.00		($33,003.60)		$33,003.60		$0.00

		01-196-5230		Building Maint Water Charges		$40,000.00		$20,650.09								01-196-5230-000000-000000		Building Maint Water Charges		$40,000.00		($20,650.09)		$20,650.09		$0.00

		01-196-5231		Building Maint Sewer Charges		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5231-000000-000000		Building Maint Sewer Charges		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5241		Building Maint Service Contracts		$13,500.00		$8,192.10								01-196-5241-000000-000000		Building Maint Service Contracts		$13,500.00		($8,192.10)		$8,192.10		$0.00

		01-196-5271		Building Maint Equipment Rental		$8,900.00		$8,244.14								01-196-5271-000000-000000		Building Maint Equipment Rental		$8,900.00		($8,244.14)		$8,244.14		$0.00

		01-196-5291		Building Maint Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00								01-196-5291-000000-000000		Building Maint Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5340		Building Maint Telephone		$20,000.00		$7,282.46								01-196-5340-000000-000000		Building Maint Telephone		$20,000.00		($7,282.46)		$7,282.46		$0.00

		01-196-5341		Building Maint Postage		$30,500.00		$1,243.50								01-196-5341-000000-000000		Building Maint Postage		$30,500.00		($1,243.50)		$1,243.50		$0.00

		01-196-5394		Building Maint Other Professional Services		$18,000.00		$3,774.53								01-196-5394-000000-000000		Building Maint Other Professional Services		$18,000.00		($3,774.53)		$3,774.53		$0.00

		01-196-5423		Building Maintenance		$6,000.00		$3,074.42								01-196-5423-000000-000000		Building Maintenance		$6,000.00		($3,074.42)		$3,074.42		$0.00

		01-196-5430		Building Maint Supplies		$17,000.00		$8,129.75								01-196-5430-000000-000000		Building Maint Supplies		$17,000.00		($8,129.75)		$8,129.75		$0.00

		01-196-5433		Building Maint Equipment Maint Supplies		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5433-000000-000000		Building Maint Equipment Maint Supplies		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5460		Building Maint Grounds Maint Supplies		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5460-000000-000000		Building Maint Grounds Maint Supplies		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5531		Building Maintenance Supplies		$10,000.00		$145.22								01-196-5531-000000-000000		Building Maintenance Supplies		$10,000.00		($145.22)		$145.22		$0.00

		01-196-5585		Building Maint. Uniform & Assessories		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5585-000000-000000		Building Maint. Uniform & Assessories		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5712		Building Maint Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		$993.05								01-196-5712-000000-000000		Building Maint Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		($993.05)		$993.05		$0.00

		01-196-5797		Building Maint Miscellaneous		$600.00		$394.78								01-196-5797-000000-000000		Building Maint Miscellaneous		$600.00		($394.78)		$394.78		$0.00

		01-196-5840		Building Maint Building Improvements		$32,500.00		$12,738.78								01-196-5840-000000-000000		Building Maint Building Improvements		$32,500.00		($12,738.78)		$12,738.78		$0.00

		01-197-5740		Town Insurance Insurance Premiums		$735,000.00		$646,726.86								01-197-5740-000000-000000		Town Insurance Insurance Premiums		$735,000.00		($646,726.86)		$646,726.86		$0.00

		01-198-5301		PBC Advertising		$100.00		$0.00								01-198-5301-000000-000000		PBC Advertising		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-210-5110		Police Payroll		$4,819,028.00		$2,801,258.38								01-210-5110-000000-000000		Police Payroll		$4,819,028.00		($2,801,258.38)		$2,801,258.38		$0.00

		01-210-5120		Police Part Time Payroll		$61,737.00		$28,103.08								01-210-5120-000000-000000		Police Part Time Payroll		$61,737.00		($28,103.08)		$28,103.08		$0.00

		01-210-5130		Police Overtime		$338,000.00		$293,230.69								01-210-5130-000000-000000		Police Overtime		$338,000.00		($293,230.69)		$293,230.69		$0.00

		01-210-5140		Police Longevity		$6,000.00		$0.00								01-210-5140-000000-000000		Police Longevity		$6,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-210-5190		Police Uniform Allowance		$61,000.00		$46,800.00								01-210-5190-000000-000000		Police Uniform Allowance		$61,000.00		($46,800.00)		$46,800.00		$0.00

		01-210-5240		Police R & M - Auto/Truck		$50,000.00		$32,076.51								01-210-5240-000000-000000		Police R & M - Auto/Truck		$50,000.00		($32,076.51)		$32,076.51		$0.00

		01-210-5241		Police Service Contracts		$20,000.00		$15,891.18								01-210-5241-000000-000000		Police Service Contracts		$20,000.00		($15,891.18)		$15,891.18		$0.00

		01-210-5272		Police Radio Rental & Maintenance		$10,000.00		$5,258.00								01-210-5272-000000-000000		Police Radio Rental & Maintenance		$10,000.00		($5,258.00)		$5,258.00		$0.00

		01-210-5291		Police Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		$3,074.22								01-210-5291-000000-000000		Police Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		($3,074.22)		$3,074.22		$0.00

		01-210-5299		Police Other Purchased Services		$15,000.00		$4,244.96								01-210-5299-000000-000000		Police Other Purchased Services		$15,000.00		($4,244.96)		$4,244.96		$0.00

		01-210-5306		Police Employee Training		$60,000.00		$19,907.58								01-210-5306-000000-000000		Police Employee Training		$60,000.00		($19,907.58)		$19,907.58		$0.00

		01-210-5309		Police - On-Boarding		$15,000.00		$29,010.39								01-210-5309-000000-000000		Police - On-Boarding		$15,000.00		($29,010.39)		$29,010.39		$0.00

		01-210-5340		Police Telephone		$30,000.00		$24,099.19								01-210-5340-000000-000000		Police Telephone		$30,000.00		($24,099.19)		$24,099.19		$0.00

		01-210-5341		Police Postage		$1,000.00		$695.87								01-210-5341-000000-000000		Police Postage		$1,000.00		($695.87)		$695.87		$0.00

		01-210-5342		Police Printing & Binding		$2,000.00		$1,488.90								01-210-5342-000000-000000		Police Printing & Binding		$2,000.00		($1,488.90)		$1,488.90		$0.00

		01-210-5391		Police Laundry & Dry Cleaning		$2,000.00		$111.30								01-210-5391-000000-000000		Police Laundry & Dry Cleaning		$2,000.00		($111.30)		$111.30		$0.00

		01-210-5420		Police Office Supplies		$3,000.00		$1,033.09								01-210-5420-000000-000000		Police Office Supplies		$3,000.00		($1,033.09)		$1,033.09		$0.00

		01-210-5421		Police Computer Supplies		$6,500.00		$3,116.53								01-210-5421-000000-000000		Police Computer Supplies		$6,500.00		($3,116.53)		$3,116.53		$0.00

		01-210-5423		Police Duplicating Supplies		$5,000.00		$5,140.05								01-210-5423-000000-000000		Police Duplicating Supplies		$5,000.00		($5,140.05)		$5,140.05		$0.00

		01-210-5430		Police Building R & M Supplies		$30,000.00		$25,701.05								01-210-5430-000000-000000		Police Building R & M Supplies		$30,000.00		($25,701.05)		$25,701.05		$0.00

		01-210-5433		Police R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$12,841.47								01-210-5433-000000-000000		Police R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($12,841.47)		$12,841.47		$0.00

		01-210-5501		Police Medical Supplies		$10,000.00		$4,845.15								01-210-5501-000000-000000		Police Medical Supplies		$10,000.00		($4,845.15)		$4,845.15		$0.00

		01-210-5585		Police Uniforms & Assessories		$30,000.00		$24,745.25								01-210-5585-000000-000000		Police Uniforms & Assessories		$30,000.00		($24,745.25)		$24,745.25		$0.00

		01-210-5712		Police Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		$5.00								01-210-5712-000000-000000		Police Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		($5.00)		$5.00		$0.00

		01-210-5730		Police Dues & Publications		$14,000.00		$13,610.21								01-210-5730-000000-000000		Police Dues & Publications		$14,000.00		($13,610.21)		$13,610.21		$0.00

		01-210-5797		Police Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		$2,097.79								01-210-5797-000000-000000		Police Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		($2,097.79)		$2,097.79		$0.00

		01-210-5799		Police Criminal ID		$1,000.00		$1,068.65								01-210-5799-000000-000000		Police Criminal ID		$1,000.00		($1,068.65)		$1,068.65		$0.00

		01-210-5884		Police Machinery & Equipment		$20,000.00		$20,000.00								01-210-5884-000000-000000		Police Machinery & Equipment		$20,000.00		($20,000.00)		$20,000.00		$0.00

		01-220-5110		Fire Payroll		$3,753,196.00		$2,301,470.86								01-220-5110-000000-000000		Fire Payroll		$3,753,196.00		($2,301,470.86)		$2,301,470.86		$0.00

		01-220-5120		Fire Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-220-5120-000000-000000		Fire Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5130		Fire Overtime		$847,766.00		$398,048.19								01-220-5130-000000-000000		Fire Overtime		$847,766.00		($398,048.19)		$398,048.19		$0.00

		01-220-5140		Fire Longevity		$850.00		$0.00								01-220-5140-000000-000000		Fire Longevity		$850.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5190		Fire Uniform Allowance		$32,250.00		$12,743.98								01-220-5190-000000-000000		Fire Uniform Allowance		$32,250.00		($12,743.98)		$12,743.98		$0.00

		01-220-5240		Fire R & M - Auto/Truck		$60,000.00		$44,392.05								01-220-5240-000000-000000		Fire R & M - Auto/Truck		$60,000.00		($44,392.05)		$44,392.05		$0.00

		01-220-5241		Fire Service Contracts		$23,000.00		$34,370.80								01-220-5241-000000-000000		Fire Service Contracts		$23,000.00		($34,370.80)		$34,370.80		$0.00

		01-220-5272		Fire Radio Rental & Maintenance		$25,000.00		$13,843.83								01-220-5272-000000-000000		Fire Radio Rental & Maintenance		$25,000.00		($13,843.83)		$13,843.83		$0.00

		01-220-5291		Fire Custodial & Housekeeping		$3,500.00		$2,908.57								01-220-5291-000000-000000		Fire Custodial & Housekeeping		$3,500.00		($2,908.57)		$2,908.57		$0.00

		01-220-5306		Fire Employee Training		$55,000.00		$35,165.65								01-220-5306-000000-000000		Fire Employee Training		$55,000.00		($35,165.65)		$35,165.65		$0.00

		01-220-5312		Fire Other Professional Fees		$4,800.00		$4,788.00								01-220-5312-000000-000000		Fire Other Professional Fees		$4,800.00		($4,788.00)		$4,788.00		$0.00

		01-220-5320		Fire Education Tuition		$10,000.00		$7,460.00								01-220-5320-000000-000000		Fire Education Tuition		$10,000.00		($7,460.00)		$7,460.00		$0.00

		01-220-5340		Fire Telephone		$15,000.00		$8,966.76								01-220-5340-000000-000000		Fire Telephone		$15,000.00		($8,966.76)		$8,966.76		$0.00

		01-220-5341		Fire Postage		$300.00		$76.56								01-220-5341-000000-000000		Fire Postage		$300.00		($76.56)		$76.56		$0.00

		01-220-5420		Fire Office Supplies		$2,500.00		$1,450.97								01-220-5420-000000-000000		Fire Office Supplies		$2,500.00		($1,450.97)		$1,450.97		$0.00

		01-220-5421		Fire Computer Supplies		$4,000.00		$1,203.36								01-220-5421-000000-000000		Fire Computer Supplies		$4,000.00		($1,203.36)		$1,203.36		$0.00

		01-220-5423		Fire Duplicating Supplies		$300.00		$0.00								01-220-5423-000000-000000		Fire Duplicating Supplies		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5430		Fire Custodial Supplies		$16,000.00		$10,274.32								01-220-5430-000000-000000		Fire Custodial Supplies		$16,000.00		($10,274.32)		$10,274.32		$0.00

		01-220-5433		Fire R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$8,916.21								01-220-5433-000000-000000		Fire R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($8,916.21)		$8,916.21		$0.00

		01-220-5501		Fire Medical Supplies		$6,000.00		$3,136.38								01-220-5501-000000-000000		Fire Medical Supplies		$6,000.00		($3,136.38)		$3,136.38		$0.00

		01-220-5580		Fire Fire Fighting Supplies		$13,100.00		$13,818.15								01-220-5580-000000-000000		Fire Fire Fighting Supplies		$13,100.00		($13,818.15)		$13,818.15		$0.00

		01-220-5585		Fire Uniforms & Assessories		$31,000.00		$18,699.64								01-220-5585-000000-000000		Fire Uniforms & Assessories		$31,000.00		($18,699.64)		$18,699.64		$0.00

		01-220-5710		Fire In-State Travel		$700.00		$341.06								01-220-5710-000000-000000		Fire In-State Travel		$700.00		($341.06)		$341.06		$0.00

		01-220-5730		Fire Dues & Publications		$5,500.00		$3,731.20								01-220-5730-000000-000000		Fire Dues & Publications		$5,500.00		($3,731.20)		$3,731.20		$0.00

		01-220-5797		Fire Miscellaneous		$1,050.00		$807.71								01-220-5797-000000-000000		Fire Miscellaneous		$1,050.00		($807.71)		$807.71		$0.00

		01-220-5799		Fire Criminal ID		$0.00		$0.00								01-220-5799-000000-000000		Fire Criminal ID		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5884		Fire Machinery & Equipment		$5,000.00		$57.44								01-220-5884-000000-000000		Fire Machinery & Equipment		$5,000.00		($57.44)		$57.44		$0.00

		01-230-5665		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		$280,000.00		$279,609.00								01-230-5665-000000-000000		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		$280,000.00		($279,609.00)		$279,609.00		$0.00

		01-241-5110		Building Payroll		$247,149.00		$145,100.00								01-241-5110-000000-000000		Building Payroll		$247,149.00		($145,100.00)		$145,100.00		$0.00

		01-241-5130		Building Department - Overtime		$4,000.00		$179.52								01-241-5130-000000-000000		Building Department - Overtime		$4,000.00		($179.52)		$179.52		$0.00

		01-241-5140		Building Longevity		$850.00		$0.00								01-241-5140-000000-000000		Building Longevity		$850.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-241-5190		Building Uniform Allowance		$500.00		$199.95								01-241-5190-000000-000000		Building Uniform Allowance		$500.00		($199.95)		$199.95		$0.00

		01-241-5306		Building Employee Training		$400.00		$270.00								01-241-5306-000000-000000		Building Employee Training		$400.00		($270.00)		$270.00		$0.00

		01-241-5420		Building Office Supplies		$2,300.00		$246.49								01-241-5420-000000-000000		Building Office Supplies		$2,300.00		($246.49)		$246.49		$0.00

		01-241-5712		Building Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		$2,621.47								01-241-5712-000000-000000		Building Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		($2,621.47)		$2,621.47		$0.00

		01-241-5730		Building Dues & Publications		$400.00		$0.00								01-241-5730-000000-000000		Building Dues & Publications		$400.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-5120		Plumbing & Gas Part Time Payroll		$34,194.00		$20,149.31								01-242-5120-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Part Time Payroll		$34,194.00		($20,149.31)		$20,149.31		$0.00

		01-242-5190		Plumbing Uniform Allowance		$200.00		$0.00								01-242-5190-000000-000000		Plumbing Uniform Allowance		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-5306		Plumbing & Gas Employee Training		$600.00		$310.00								01-242-5306-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Employee Training		$600.00		($310.00)		$310.00		$0.00

		01-242-5420		Plumbing & Gas Office Supplies		$300.00		$285.00								01-242-5420-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Office Supplies		$300.00		($285.00)		$285.00		$0.00

		01-242-5712		Plumbing & Gas Mileage Reimbursemen		$2,500.00		$1,180.29								01-242-5712-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Mileage Reimbursemen		$2,500.00		($1,180.29)		$1,180.29		$0.00

		01-242-5730		Plumbing & Gas Dues & Publications		$100.00		$75.00								01-242-5730-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Dues & Publications		$100.00		($75.00)		$75.00		$0.00

		01-244-5241		Sealer of Weights   Service Contract		$8,500.00		$11,000.00								01-244-5241-000000-000000		Sealer of Weights   Service Contract		$8,500.00		($11,000.00)		$11,000.00		$0.00

		01-245-5120		Wiring Part Time Payroll		$31,220.00		$19,133.47								01-245-5120-000000-000000		Wiring Part Time Payroll		$31,220.00		($19,133.47)		$19,133.47		$0.00

		01-245-5190		Wiring Uniform Allowance		$0.00		$0.00								01-245-5190-000000-000000		Wiring Uniform Allowance		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5306		Wiring Employee Training		$300.00		$0.00								01-245-5306-000000-000000		Wiring Employee Training		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5420		Wiring Office Supplies		$500.00		$0.00								01-245-5420-000000-000000		Wiring Office Supplies		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5712		Wiring Mileage Reimbursement		$2,600.00		$1,412.83								01-245-5712-000000-000000		Wiring Mileage Reimbursement		$2,600.00		($1,412.83)		$1,412.83		$0.00

		01-291-5120		Emergency Mgnt Part Time Payroll		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-291-5120-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Part Time Payroll		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5241		Emergency Mgnt Service Contracts		$8,500.00		$6,000.00								01-291-5241-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Service Contracts		$8,500.00		($6,000.00)		$6,000.00		$0.00

		01-291-5272		Emergency Mgmt Radio and Maintenance Repair		$8,000.00		$0.00								01-291-5272-000000-000000		Emergency Mgmt Radio and Maintenance Repair		$8,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5501		Emergency Mgnt Medical Supplies		$100.00		$0.00								01-291-5501-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Medical Supplies		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5583		Emergency Mgnt Small Tools & Suppli		$600.00		$126.44								01-291-5583-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Small Tools & Suppli		$600.00		($126.44)		$126.44		$0.00

		01-292-5110		Animal Ctrl Payroll		$63,042.00		$27,831.75								01-292-5110-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Payroll		$63,042.00		($27,831.75)		$27,831.75		$0.00

		01-292-5130		Animal Control Overtime		$2,000.00		$8,756.17								01-292-5130-000000-000000		Animal Control Overtime		$2,000.00		($8,756.17)		$8,756.17		$0.00

		01-292-5190		Animal Ctrl Uniform Allowance		$850.00		$891.78								01-292-5190-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Uniform Allowance		$850.00		($891.78)		$891.78		$0.00

		01-292-5240		Animal Ctrl R & M - Auto/Truck		$3,000.00		$3,965.51								01-292-5240-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl R & M - Auto/Truck		$3,000.00		($3,965.51)		$3,965.51		$0.00

		01-292-5241		Animal Ctrl Service Contracts		$10,000.00		$2,307.83								01-292-5241-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Service Contracts		$10,000.00		($2,307.83)		$2,307.83		$0.00

		01-292-5306		Animal Ctrl Employee Training		$500.00		$0.00								01-292-5306-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Employee Training		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-292-5340		Animal Control Telephone		$750.00		$314.27								01-292-5340-000000-000000		Animal Control Telephone		$750.00		($314.27)		$314.27		$0.00

		01-292-5420		Animal Ctrl Office Supplies		$0.00		$0.00								01-292-5420-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Office Supplies		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-292-5583		Animal Ctrl Small Tools & Supplies		$2,400.00		$1,353.84								01-292-5583-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Small Tools & Supplies		$2,400.00		($1,353.84)		$1,353.84		$0.00

		01-300-5100-000000-000060		School Payroll & Salaries		$33,657,045.00		$16,335,741.54								01-300-5100-000000-000060		School Payroll & Salaries		$33,657,045.00		($16,335,741.54)		$16,335,741.54		$0.00

		01-300-5700-000000-000050		School Expenses		$5,269,168.00		$2,835,908.77		$19,171,650						01-300-5700-000000-000050		School Expenses		$5,269,168.00		($2,835,908.77)		$2,835,908.77		$0.00

		01-300-5701-000000-000070		School NSS		$2,979,000.00		$1,680,244.16								01-300-5701-000000-000070		School NSS		$2,979,000.00		($1,680,244.16)		$1,680,244.16		$0.00

		01-301-5321		GLTHS - Assessment		$5,070,000.00		$3,071,497.52								01-301-5321-000000-000000		GLTHS - Assessment		$5,070,000.00		($3,071,497.52)		$3,071,497.52		$0.00

		01-301-5330		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$304,000.00		$168,763.60								01-301-5330-000000-000000		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$304,000.00		($168,763.60)		$168,763.60		$0.00

		01-303-5322		Essex Aggie - Assessment		$15,000.00		$20,405.00								01-303-5322-000000-000000		Essex Aggie - Assessment		$15,000.00		($20,405.00)		$20,405.00		$0.00

		01-303-5331		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		$2,000.00		$1,750.00								01-303-5331-000000-000000		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		$2,000.00		($1,750.00)		$1,750.00		$0.00

		01-410-5110		Engineering Payroll		$166,403.00		$43,767.49								01-410-5110-000000-000000		Engineering Payroll		$166,403.00		($43,767.49)		$43,767.49		$0.00

		01-410-5140		Engineering Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,200.00								01-410-5140-000000-000000		Engineering Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,200.00)		$1,200.00		$0.00

		01-410-5241		Engineering Service Contracts		$8,000.00		$5,390.00								01-410-5241-000000-000000		Engineering Service Contracts		$8,000.00		($5,390.00)		$5,390.00		$0.00

		01-410-5306		Engineering Employee Training		$1,000.00		$664.00								01-410-5306-000000-000000		Engineering Employee Training		$1,000.00		($664.00)		$664.00		$0.00

		01-410-5342		Engineering Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$200.00								01-410-5342-000000-000000		Engineering Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		($200.00)		$200.00		$0.00

		01-410-5420		Engineering Office Supplies		$500.00		$27.56								01-410-5420-000000-000000		Engineering Office Supplies		$500.00		($27.56)		$27.56		$0.00

		01-410-5423		Engineering Duplicating Supplies		$200.00		$0.00								01-410-5423-000000-000000		Engineering Duplicating Supplies		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5433		Engineering R & M - Equipment		$500.00		$0.00								01-410-5433-000000-000000		Engineering R & M - Equipment		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5712		Engineering Auto Allowance		$500.00		$0.00								01-410-5712-000000-000000		Engineering Auto Allowance		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5730		Engineering Dues & Publications		$200.00		$0.00								01-410-5730-000000-000000		Engineering Dues & Publications		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5884		Engineering Machinery & Equipment		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-410-5884-000000-000000		Engineering Machinery & Equipment		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-420-5110		Public Works Payroll		$208,918.00		$132,582.47								01-420-5110-000000-000000		Public Works Payroll		$208,918.00		($132,582.47)		$132,582.47		$0.00

		01-420-5130		Public Works Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,873.74								01-420-5130-000000-000000		Public Works Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,873.74)		$1,873.74		$0.00

		01-420-5140		Public Works Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,250.00								01-420-5140-000000-000000		Public Works Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,250.00)		$1,250.00		$0.00

		01-420-5241		Public Works Service Contracts		$1,500.00		$1,715.00								01-420-5241-000000-000000		Public Works Service Contracts		$1,500.00		($1,715.00)		$1,715.00		$0.00

		01-420-5291		Public Works Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		$3,700.00								01-420-5291-000000-000000		Public Works Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		($3,700.00)		$3,700.00		$0.00

		01-420-5301		Public Works Advertising		$2,000.00		$2,000.00								01-420-5301-000000-000000		Public Works Advertising		$2,000.00		($2,000.00)		$2,000.00		$0.00

		01-420-5340		Public Works Telephone		$3,200.00		$2,300.00								01-420-5340-000000-000000		Public Works Telephone		$3,200.00		($2,300.00)		$2,300.00		$0.00

		01-420-5341		Public Works Postage		$200.00		$0.00								01-420-5341-000000-000000		Public Works Postage		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-420-5420		Public Works Office Supplies		$2,800.00		$1,291.46								01-420-5420-000000-000000		Public Works Office Supplies		$2,800.00		($1,291.46)		$1,291.46		$0.00

		01-420-5423		Public Works Duplicating Supplies		$400.00		$300.00								01-420-5423-000000-000000		Public Works Duplicating Supplies		$400.00		($300.00)		$300.00		$0.00

		01-420-5430		Public Works Building Maintenance		$6,500.00		$4,185.45								01-420-5430-000000-000000		Public Works Building Maintenance		$6,500.00		($4,185.45)		$4,185.45		$0.00

		01-420-5884		Public Works Machinery & Equipment		$4,200.00		$4,000.00								01-420-5884-000000-000000		Public Works Machinery & Equipment		$4,200.00		($4,000.00)		$4,000.00		$0.00

		01-421-5110		Highway Maint Payroll		$973,943.00		$541,147.83								01-421-5110-000000-000000		Highway Maint Payroll		$973,943.00		($541,147.83)		$541,147.83		$0.00

		01-421-5120		Highway Salaries Part Time		$5,000.00		$2,992.00								01-421-5120-000000-000000		Highway Salaries Part Time		$5,000.00		($2,992.00)		$2,992.00		$0.00

		01-421-5130		Highway Overtime		$23,000.00		$15,184.02								01-421-5130-000000-000000		Highway Overtime		$23,000.00		($15,184.02)		$15,184.02		$0.00

		01-421-5140		Higway Maint Longevity		$3,900.00		$3,900.00								01-421-5140-000000-000000		Higway Maint Longevity		$3,900.00		($3,900.00)		$3,900.00		$0.00

		01-421-5241		Highway Maint Service Contracts		$62,000.00		$22,041.25								01-421-5241-000000-000000		Highway Maint Service Contracts		$62,000.00		($22,041.25)		$22,041.25		$0.00

		01-421-5271		Highway Maint Equipment Rental		$6,000.00		$860.00								01-421-5271-000000-000000		Highway Maint Equipment Rental		$6,000.00		($860.00)		$860.00		$0.00

		01-421-5272		Highway Maint Radio Rental & Mainte		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-421-5272-000000-000000		Highway Maint Radio Rental & Mainte		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-421-5312		Highway Maint Other Professional Fee		$10,000.00		$565.00								01-421-5312-000000-000000		Highway Maint Other Professional Fee		$10,000.00		($565.00)		$565.00		$0.00

		01-421-5433		Highway Maint R & M Equipment		$18,000.00		$3,800.00								01-421-5433-000000-000000		Highway Maint R & M Equipment		$18,000.00		($3,800.00)		$3,800.00		$0.00

		01-421-5533		Highway Maint Maint Materials		$97,000.00		$42,674.56								01-421-5533-000000-000000		Highway Maint Maint Materials		$97,000.00		($42,674.56)		$42,674.56		$0.00

		01-421-5583		Highway Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$15,000.00		$11,770.59								01-421-5583-000000-000000		Highway Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$15,000.00		($11,770.59)		$11,770.59		$0.00

		01-421-5585		Highway Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$20,400.00		$17,502.57								01-421-5585-000000-000000		Highway Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$20,400.00		($17,502.57)		$17,502.57		$0.00

		01-421-5801		Highway Maint Traffic Control & Survey		$20,000.00		$16,306.73								01-421-5801-000000-000000		Highway Maint Traffic Control & Survey		$20,000.00		($16,306.73)		$16,306.73		$0.00

		01-421-5856		Highway Maint Other Improvements		$5,000.00		$2,200.04								01-421-5856-000000-000000		Highway Maint Other Improvements		$5,000.00		($2,200.04)		$2,200.04		$0.00

		01-423-5110		Snow & Ice Payroll		$150,000.00		$100,269.85								01-423-5110-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Payroll		$150,000.00		($100,269.85)		$100,269.85		$0.00

		01-423-5241		Snow & Ice Service Contracts		$1,400.00		$3,194.00								01-423-5241-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Service Contracts		$1,400.00		($3,194.00)		$3,194.00		$0.00

		01-423-5271		Snow & Ice Equipment Rental		$175,000.00		$167,212.50								01-423-5271-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Equipment Rental		$175,000.00		($167,212.50)		$167,212.50		$0.00

		01-423-5433		Snow & Ice R & M Equipment		$30,000.00		$59,314.14								01-423-5433-000000-000000		Snow & Ice R & M Equipment		$30,000.00		($59,314.14)		$59,314.14		$0.00

		01-423-5531		Snow & Ice Chemicals		$160,000.00		$350,060.68								01-423-5531-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Chemicals		$160,000.00		($350,060.68)		$350,060.68		$0.00

		01-423-5533		Snow & Ice Maint Materials		$40,000.00		$0.00								01-423-5533-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Maint Materials		$40,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-423-5884		Snow & Ice Machinery & Equipment		$31,600.00		$8,790.00								01-423-5884-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Machinery & Equipment		$31,600.00		($8,790.00)		$8,790.00		$0.00

		01-424-5210		Street Lighting Electricity		$90,000.00		$20,351.15								01-424-5210-000000-000000		Street Lighting Electricity		$90,000.00		($20,351.15)		$20,351.15		$0.00

		01-424-5433		Street Lighting R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$27,825.93								01-424-5433-000000-000000		Street Lighting R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($27,825.93)		$27,825.93		$0.00

		01-428-5110		Tree Dept Payroll		$237,598.00		$146,977.20								01-428-5110-000000-000000		Tree Dept Payroll		$237,598.00		($146,977.20)		$146,977.20		$0.00

		01-428-5130		Tree Overtime		$5,000.00		$4,952.46								01-428-5130-000000-000000		Tree Overtime		$5,000.00		($4,952.46)		$4,952.46		$0.00

		01-428-5140		Tree Dept Longevity		$1,150.00		$1,150.00								01-428-5140-000000-000000		Tree Dept Longevity		$1,150.00		($1,150.00)		$1,150.00		$0.00

		01-428-5240		Tree Dept R & M Auto/Truck		$5,500.00		$6,598.81								01-428-5240-000000-000000		Tree Dept R & M Auto/Truck		$5,500.00		($6,598.81)		$6,598.81		$0.00

		01-428-5241		Tree Dept Service Contracts		$15,000.00		$7,000.00								01-428-5241-000000-000000		Tree Dept Service Contracts		$15,000.00		($7,000.00)		$7,000.00		$0.00

		01-428-5430		Tree Dept Custodial Supplies		$3,300.00		$350.00								01-428-5430-000000-000000		Tree Dept Custodial Supplies		$3,300.00		($350.00)		$350.00		$0.00

		01-428-5433		Tree Dept R & M Equipment		$4,000.00		$3,701.96								01-428-5433-000000-000000		Tree Dept R & M Equipment		$4,000.00		($3,701.96)		$3,701.96		$0.00

		01-428-5531		Tree Dept Chemicals		$2,000.00		$100.00								01-428-5531-000000-000000		Tree Dept Chemicals		$2,000.00		($100.00)		$100.00		$0.00

		01-428-5583		Tree Dept Small Tools & Supplies		$3,300.00		$1,071.92								01-428-5583-000000-000000		Tree Dept Small Tools & Supplies		$3,300.00		($1,071.92)		$1,071.92		$0.00

		01-428-5585		Tree Dept Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		$4,746.04								01-428-5585-000000-000000		Tree Dept Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		($4,746.04)		$4,746.04		$0.00

		01-428-5884		Tree Dept Machinery & Equipment		$1,500.00		$1,500.00								01-428-5884-000000-000000		Tree Dept Machinery & Equipment		$1,500.00		($1,500.00)		$1,500.00		$0.00

		01-429-5110		Vehicle Maint Payroll		$189,904.00		$120,516.00								01-429-5110-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Payroll		$189,904.00		($120,516.00)		$120,516.00		$0.00

		01-429-5130		Vehicle Overtime		$3,000.00		$3,494.08								01-429-5130-000000-000000		Vehicle Overtime		$3,000.00		($3,494.08)		$3,494.08		$0.00

		01-429-5140		Vehicle Maint Longevity		$1,000.00		$1,000.00								01-429-5140-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Longevity		$1,000.00		($1,000.00)		$1,000.00		$0.00

		01-429-5240		Vehicle Maint R & M - Auto/Truck		$63,000.00		$57,822.45								01-429-5240-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint R & M - Auto/Truck		$63,000.00		($57,822.45)		$57,822.45		$0.00

		01-429-5433		Vehicle Maint R & M  Equipment		$14,300.00		$4,600.00								01-429-5433-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint R & M  Equipment		$14,300.00		($4,600.00)		$4,600.00		$0.00

		01-429-5480		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		$16,000.00		$8,545.00								01-429-5480-000000-000000		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		$16,000.00		($8,545.00)		$8,545.00		$0.00

		01-429-5481		Vehicle Maint Vehicle Fuel		$195,000.00		$211,441.33								01-429-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Vehicle Fuel		$195,000.00		($211,441.33)		$211,441.33		$0.00

		01-429-5583		Vehicle Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$12,300.00		$11,311.32								01-429-5583-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$12,300.00		($11,311.32)		$11,311.32		$0.00

		01-429-5585		Vehicle Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		$4,924.98								01-429-5585-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		($4,924.98)		$4,924.98		$0.00

		01-433-5120		Solid Waste Payroll		$11,000.00		$5,911.14								01-433-5120-000000-000000		Solid Waste Payroll		$11,000.00		($5,911.14)		$5,911.14		$0.00

		01-433-5292		Solid Waste Trash Collection		$3,145,000.00		$1,769,043.67								01-433-5292-000000-000000		Solid Waste Trash Collection		$3,145,000.00		($1,769,043.67)		$1,769,043.67		$0.00

		01-433-5312		Solid Waste Other Professional Fees		$40,000.00		$0.00								01-433-5312-000000-000000		Solid Waste Other Professional Fees		$40,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-491-5110		Cemetery Payroll		$54,829.00		$34,293.60								01-491-5110-000000-000000		Cemetery Payroll		$54,829.00		($34,293.60)		$34,293.60		$0.00

		01-491-5130		Cemetery Overtime		$500.00		$610.55								01-491-5130-000000-000000		Cemetery Overtime		$500.00		($610.55)		$610.55		$0.00

		01-491-5240		Cemetery R & M Auto/Truck		$2,500.00		$500.00								01-491-5240-000000-000000		Cemetery R & M Auto/Truck		$2,500.00		($500.00)		$500.00		$0.00

		01-491-5433		Cemetery R & M Equipment		$2,500.00		$1,000.00								01-491-5433-000000-000000		Cemetery R & M Equipment		$2,500.00		($1,000.00)		$1,000.00		$0.00

		01-491-5533		Cemetery Maintenance Materials		$1,800.00		$686.77								01-491-5533-000000-000000		Cemetery Maintenance Materials		$1,800.00		($686.77)		$686.77		$0.00

		01-491-5583		Cemetery Small Tools & Supplies		$2,500.00		$1,134.83								01-491-5583-000000-000000		Cemetery Small Tools & Supplies		$2,500.00		($1,134.83)		$1,134.83		$0.00

		01-491-5585		Cemetery Uniforms and Accessories		$1,000.00		$2,049.95								01-491-5585-000000-000000		Cemetery Uniforms and Accessories		$1,000.00		($2,049.95)		$2,049.95		$0.00

		01-491-5841		Cemetery Other Improvements		$2,500.00		$425.94								01-491-5841-000000-000000		Cemetery Other Improvements		$2,500.00		($425.94)		$425.94		$0.00

		01-491-5884		Cemetery Machinery & Equipment		$3,800.00		$0.00								01-491-5884-000000-000000		Cemetery Machinery & Equipment		$3,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5110		BOH Payroll		$224,133.00		$142,238.26								01-510-5110-000000-000000		BOH Payroll		$224,133.00		($142,238.26)		$142,238.26		$0.00

		01-510-5120		BOH Part Time Payroll		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-510-5120-000000-000000		BOH Part Time Payroll		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5130		Board of Health Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,033.20								01-510-5130-000000-000000		Board of Health Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,033.20)		$1,033.20		$0.00

		01-510-5140		BOH Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,250.00								01-510-5140-000000-000000		BOH Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,250.00)		$1,250.00		$0.00

		01-510-5241		BOH Service Contracts		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-510-5241-000000-000000		BOH Service Contracts		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5301		BOH Advertising		$300.00		$0.00								01-510-5301-000000-000000		BOH Advertising		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5323		Board of Health - OPIOID		$6,000.00		$3,426.82								01-510-5323-000000-000000		Board of Health - OPIOID		$6,000.00		($3,426.82)		$3,426.82		$0.00

		01-510-5342		BOH Printing & Binding		$700.00		$0.00								01-510-5342-000000-000000		BOH Printing & Binding		$700.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5420		BOH Office Supplies		$900.00		$277.78								01-510-5420-000000-000000		BOH Office Supplies		$900.00		($277.78)		$277.78		$0.00

		01-510-5422		BOH Testing Materials		$300.00		$750.00								01-510-5422-000000-000000		BOH Testing Materials		$300.00		($750.00)		$750.00		$0.00

		01-510-5501		BOH Medical Supplies		$7,500.00		$4,807.60								01-510-5501-000000-000000		BOH Medical Supplies		$7,500.00		($4,807.60)		$4,807.60		$0.00

		01-510-5583		BOH Small Tools & Supplies		$500.00		$135.00								01-510-5583-000000-000000		BOH Small Tools & Supplies		$500.00		($135.00)		$135.00		$0.00

		01-510-5712		BOH Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		$1,336.71								01-510-5712-000000-000000		BOH Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		($1,336.71)		$1,336.71		$0.00

		01-510-5730		BOH Dues & Publications		$500.00		$900.00								01-510-5730-000000-000000		BOH Dues & Publications		$500.00		($900.00)		$900.00		$0.00

		01-510-5797		BOH Miscellaneous		$400.00		$115.58								01-510-5797-000000-000000		BOH Miscellaneous		$400.00		($115.58)		$115.58		$0.00

		01-541-5110		COA Payroll		$239,391.00		$125,929.19								01-541-5110-000000-000000		COA Payroll		$239,391.00		($125,929.19)		$125,929.19		$0.00

		01-541-5120		COA Part Time Payroll		$43,439.00		$20,925.72								01-541-5120-000000-000000		COA Part Time Payroll		$43,439.00		($20,925.72)		$20,925.72		$0.00

		01-541-5240		COA R & M Auto/Truck		$5,000.00		$1,489.02								01-541-5240-000000-000000		COA R & M Auto/Truck		$5,000.00		($1,489.02)		$1,489.02		$0.00

		01-541-5241		COA Service Contracts		$11,400.00		$6,625.28								01-541-5241-000000-000000		COA Service Contracts		$11,400.00		($6,625.28)		$6,625.28		$0.00

		01-541-5291		Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5312		Other Professional Fees		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5340		COA Telephone		$4,900.00		$1,963.21								01-541-5340-000000-000000		COA Telephone		$4,900.00		($1,963.21)		$1,963.21		$0.00

		01-541-5341		COA Postage		$0.00		$0.00								01-541-5341-000000-000000		COA Postage		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5420		COA Office Supplies		$1,000.00		$321.29								01-541-5420-000000-000000		COA Office Supplies		$1,000.00		($321.29)		$321.29		$0.00

		01-541-5430		COA Bldg. Supplies		$5,000.00		$4,187.04								01-541-5430-000000-000000		COA Bldg. Supplies		$5,000.00		($4,187.04)		$4,187.04		$0.00

		01-541-5712		COA Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00								01-541-5712-000000-000000		COA Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5797		COA Miscellaneous		$470.00		$47.50								01-541-5797-000000-000000		COA Miscellaneous		$470.00		($47.50)		$47.50		$0.00

		01-543-5110		Veteran Services Payroll		$58,276.00		$37,208.10								01-543-5110-000000-000000		Veteran Services Payroll		$58,276.00		($37,208.10)		$37,208.10		$0.00

		01-543-5241		Veteran Services Service Contracts		$500.00		$0.00								01-543-5241-000000-000000		Veteran Services Service Contracts		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-543-5340		Veteran Services Telephone		$900.00		$651.88								01-543-5340-000000-000000		Veteran Services Telephone		$900.00		($651.88)		$651.88		$0.00

		01-543-5420		Veteran Services Office Supplies		$600.00		$83.48								01-543-5420-000000-000000		Veteran Services Office Supplies		$600.00		($83.48)		$83.48		$0.00

		01-543-5712		Veteran Services Mileage Reim		$900.00		$466.36								01-543-5712-000000-000000		Veteran Services Mileage Reim		$900.00		($466.36)		$466.36		$0.00

		01-543-5730		Veteran Services Dues & Publication		$0.00		$140.00								01-543-5730-000000-000000		Veteran Services Dues & Publication		$0.00		($140.00)		$140.00		$0.00

		01-543-5770		Veteran Services Veterans Benefits		$155,000.00		$65,388.23								01-543-5770-000000-000000		Veteran Services Veterans Benefits		$155,000.00		($65,388.23)		$65,388.23		$0.00

		01-610-5110		Library Payroll		$443,898.00		$284,073.50								01-610-5110-000000-000000		Library Payroll		$443,898.00		($284,073.50)		$284,073.50		$0.00

		01-610-5120		Library Part Time Payroll		$186,995.00		$101,495.02								01-610-5120-000000-000000		Library Part Time Payroll		$186,995.00		($101,495.02)		$101,495.02		$0.00

		01-610-5140		Library Longevity		$3,500.00		$2,650.00								01-610-5140-000000-000000		Library Longevity		$3,500.00		($2,650.00)		$2,650.00		$0.00

		01-610-5210		Library Electricity		$22,550.00		$9,504.91								01-610-5210-000000-000000		Library Electricity		$22,550.00		($9,504.91)		$9,504.91		$0.00

		01-610-5212		Library Heating Gas		$13,000.00		$7,202.49								01-610-5212-000000-000000		Library Heating Gas		$13,000.00		($7,202.49)		$7,202.49		$0.00

		01-610-5230		Library Water Charges		$3,200.00		$1,699.87								01-610-5230-000000-000000		Library Water Charges		$3,200.00		($1,699.87)		$1,699.87		$0.00

		01-610-5231		Library Sewer Charges		$900.00		$0.00								01-610-5231-000000-000000		Library Sewer Charges		$900.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-610-5241		Library Service Contracts		$67,342.00		$54,678.22								01-610-5241-000000-000000		Library Service Contracts		$67,342.00		($54,678.22)		$54,678.22		$0.00

		01-610-5291		Library Custodial & Housekeeping		$2,500.00		$1,926.86								01-610-5291-000000-000000		Library Custodial & Housekeeping		$2,500.00		($1,926.86)		$1,926.86		$0.00

		01-610-5340		Library Telephone		$2,000.00		$2,000.00								01-610-5340-000000-000000		Library Telephone		$2,000.00		($2,000.00)		$2,000.00		$0.00

		01-610-5341		Library Postage		$200.00		$132.00								01-610-5341-000000-000000		Library Postage		$200.00		($132.00)		$132.00		$0.00

		01-610-5420		Library Office Supplies		$1,693.00		$1,373.92								01-610-5420-000000-000000		Library Office Supplies		$1,693.00		($1,373.92)		$1,373.92		$0.00

		01-610-5421		Library Computer Supplies		$300.00		$0.00								01-610-5421-000000-000000		Library Computer Supplies		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-610-5430		Library Custodial /Bldg		$2,000.00		$8,451.14								01-610-5430-000000-000000		Library Custodial /Bldg		$2,000.00		($8,451.14)		$8,451.14		$0.00

		01-610-5581		Library Library Supplies		$5,500.00		$2,989.31								01-610-5581-000000-000000		Library Library Supplies		$5,500.00		($2,989.31)		$2,989.31		$0.00

		01-610-5586		Library Library Programming		$2,500.00		$2,085.60								01-610-5586-000000-000000		Library Library Programming		$2,500.00		($2,085.60)		$2,085.60		$0.00

		01-610-5712		Library Mileage Reimbursement		$1,000.00		$45.63								01-610-5712-000000-000000		Library Mileage Reimbursement		$1,000.00		($45.63)		$45.63		$0.00

		01-610-5730		Library Dues & Publications		$115,000.00		$121,344.36								01-610-5730-000000-000000		Library Dues & Publications		$115,000.00		($121,344.36)		$121,344.36		$0.00

		01-630-5110		Recreation Payroll		$96,790.00		$72,776.06								01-630-5110-000000-000000		Recreation Payroll		$96,790.00		($72,776.06)		$72,776.06		$0.00

		01-630-5120		Recreation Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		$3,120.00								01-630-5120-000000-000000		Recreation Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		($3,120.00)		$3,120.00		$0.00

		01-630-5241		Recreation Service Contracts		$4,200.00		$4,450.00								01-630-5241-000000-000000		Recreation Service Contracts		$4,200.00		($4,450.00)		$4,450.00		$0.00

		01-630-5270		Recreation Property Rental		$3,500.00		$4,401.88								01-630-5270-000000-000000		Recreation Property Rental		$3,500.00		($4,401.88)		$4,401.88		$0.00

		01-630-5306		Recreation Employee Training		$150.00		$0.00								01-630-5306-000000-000000		Recreation Employee Training		$150.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5342		Recreation Printing & Binding		$200.00		$0.00								01-630-5342-000000-000000		Recreation Printing & Binding		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5420		Recreation Office Supplies		$600.00		$81.40								01-630-5420-000000-000000		Recreation Office Supplies		$600.00		($81.40)		$81.40		$0.00

		01-630-5582		Recreation Baseball Programs		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5582-000000-000000		Recreation Baseball Programs		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5584		Recreation Other Summer Events		$8,300.00		$1,457.39								01-630-5584-000000-000000		Recreation Other Summer Events		$8,300.00		($1,457.39)		$1,457.39		$0.00

		01-630-5587		Recreation Fall & Winter Programs		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5587-000000-000000		Recreation Fall & Winter Programs		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5712		Recreation Mileage Reimbursement		$150.00		$0.00								01-630-5712-000000-000000		Recreation Mileage Reimbursement		$150.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5730		Recreation Dues & Publications		$250.00		$0.00								01-630-5730-000000-000000		Recreation Dues & Publications		$250.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5856		Recreation Other Improvements		$25,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5856-000000-000000		Recreation Other Improvements		$25,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-631-5584		Veteran Organ Memorial Day Parade		$10,000.00		$0.00								01-631-5584-000000-000000		Veteran Organ Memorial Day Parade		$10,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-650-5120		Parks Part Time Payroll		$11,000.00		$11,175.00								01-650-5120-000000-000000		Parks Part Time Payroll		$11,000.00		($11,175.00)		$11,175.00		$0.00

		01-650-5241		Parks Service Contracts		$2,900.00		$3,171.54								01-650-5241-000000-000000		Parks Service Contracts		$2,900.00		($3,171.54)		$3,171.54		$0.00

		01-650-5430		Parks Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		$896.67								01-650-5430-000000-000000		Parks Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		($896.67)		$896.67		$0.00

		01-650-5433		Parks R & M Equipment		$5,500.00		$5,866.40								01-650-5433-000000-000000		Parks R & M Equipment		$5,500.00		($5,866.40)		$5,866.40		$0.00

		01-650-5460		Parks Grounds Maint Supplies		$9,000.00		$7,040.00								01-650-5460-000000-000000		Parks Grounds Maint Supplies		$9,000.00		($7,040.00)		$7,040.00		$0.00

		01-650-5531		Parks Chemicals		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-650-5531-000000-000000		Parks Chemicals		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-650-5533		Parks Maintenance Materials		$4,500.00		$4,092.80								01-650-5533-000000-000000		Parks Maintenance Materials		$4,500.00		($4,092.80)		$4,092.80		$0.00

		01-650-5583		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		$1,500.00		$1,910.50								01-650-5583-000000-000000		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		$1,500.00		($1,910.50)		$1,910.50		$0.00

		01-650-5884		Parks Machinery & Equipment		$1,400.00		$0.00								01-650-5884-000000-000000		Parks Machinery & Equipment		$1,400.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5460		Open Space Supplies		$500.00		$0.00								01-651-5460-000000-000000		Open Space Supplies		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5583		Open Space Tools		$1,200.00		$186.49								01-651-5583-000000-000000		Open Space Tools		$1,200.00		($186.49)		$186.49		$0.00

		01-651-5797		Open Space Permits		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-651-5797-000000-000000		Open Space Permits		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5856		Open Space Other Improvements		$600.00		$0.00								01-651-5856-000000-000000		Open Space Other Improvements		$600.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-691-5120		Historical Comm Part-Time		$300.00		$69.76								01-691-5120-000000-000000		Historical Comm Part-Time		$300.00		($69.76)		$69.76		$0.00

		01-691-5312		Historical Comm Other Professional		$2,000.00		$2,347.50								01-691-5312-000000-000000		Historical Comm Other Professional		$2,000.00		($2,347.50)		$2,347.50		$0.00

		01-691-5430		Historical Comm Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		$986.27								01-691-5430-000000-000000		Historical Comm Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		($986.27)		$986.27		$0.00

		01-710-5910		Debt Service Non Exempt Principal		$859,500.00		$661,500.00								01-710-5910-000000-000000		Debt Service Non Exempt Principal		$859,500.00		($661,500.00)		$661,500.00		$0.00

		01-710-5911		Debt Service Non Exempt Interest		$450,010.00		$344,033.75								01-710-5911-000000-000000		Debt Service Non Exempt Interest		$450,010.00		($344,033.75)		$344,033.75		$0.00

		01-710-5915		Debt Service Interest Short Term		$60,000.00		$0.00								01-710-5915-000000-000000		Debt Service Interest Short Term		$60,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-710-5916		Debt Service Exempt Interest		$751,081.00		$620,043.97								01-710-5916-000000-000000		Debt Service Exempt Interest		$751,081.00		($620,043.97)		$620,043.97		$0.00

		01-710-5919		Debt Service Exempt Principal		$2,029,000.00		$1,610,758.16								01-710-5919-000000-000000		Debt Service Exempt Principal		$2,029,000.00		($1,610,758.16)		$1,610,758.16		$0.00

		01-820-5631		Special Education Assessment		$14,379.00		$7,136.00								01-820-5631-000000-000000		Special Education Assessment		$14,379.00		($7,136.00)		$7,136.00		$0.00

		01-820-5639		Mosquito Control Projects		$78,874.00		$46,011.00								01-820-5639-000000-000000		Mosquito Control Projects		$78,874.00		($46,011.00)		$46,011.00		$0.00

		01-820-5640		Air Pollution Control		$9,920.00		$5,789.00								01-820-5640-000000-000000		Air Pollution Control		$9,920.00		($5,789.00)		$5,789.00		$0.00

		01-820-5646		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		$29,080.00		$16,968.00								01-820-5646-000000-000000		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		$29,080.00		($16,968.00)		$16,968.00		$0.00

		01-820-5651		School Choice Assessment		$423,451.00		$240,528.00								01-820-5651-000000-000000		School Choice Assessment		$423,451.00		($240,528.00)		$240,528.00		$0.00

		01-820-5652		Charter School Assessment		$3,548,661.00		$2,175,274.00								01-820-5652-000000-000000		Charter School Assessment		$3,548,661.00		($2,175,274.00)		$2,175,274.00		$0.00

		01-820-5663		LRTA Assessment		$235,188.00		$137,200.00								01-820-5663-000000-000000		LRTA Assessment		$235,188.00		($137,200.00)		$137,200.00		$0.00

		01-911-5176		Medicare & FICA		$800,000.00		$431,978.41								01-911-5176-000000-000000		Medicare & FICA		$800,000.00		($431,978.41)		$431,978.41		$0.00

		01-911-5177		Retirement Fund		$7,223,000.00		$7,203,873.59								01-911-5177-000000-000000		Retirement Fund		$7,223,000.00		($7,203,873.59)		$7,203,873.59		$0.00

		01-912-5179		Workers Comp  Insurance Premium		$440,000.00		$293,753.25								01-912-5179-000000-000000		Workers Comp  Insurance Premium		$440,000.00		($293,753.25)		$293,753.25		$0.00

		01-914-5172		Unemployment Insurance		$96,000.00		$39,278.95								01-914-5172-000000-000000		Unemployment Insurance		$96,000.00		($39,278.95)		$39,278.95		$0.00

		01-914-5175		Administrative Expense		$10,000.00		$2,337.50								01-914-5175-000000-000000		Administrative Expense		$10,000.00		($2,337.50)		$2,337.50		$0.00

		01-914-5756		Health Insurance - Town Contribution		$11,170,000.00		$7,434,755.07								01-914-5756-000000-000000		Health Insurance - Town Contribution		$11,170,000.00		($7,434,755.07)		$7,434,755.07		$0.00

		01-914-5758		Employee Wellness		$10,000.00		$808.88								01-914-5758-000000-000000		Employee Wellness		$10,000.00		($808.88)		$808.88		$0.00

		01-915-5756		Life Insurance - Town Contribution		$66,000.00		$37,924.48								01-915-5756-000000-000000		Life Insurance - Town Contribution		$66,000.00		($37,924.48)		$37,924.48		$0.00

		01-919-5756		Dental Insurance - Town Contribution		$450,000.00		$211,749.81								01-919-5756-000000-000000		Dental Insurance - Town Contribution		$450,000.00		($211,749.81)		$211,749.81		$0.00

		01-942-5111		Salary & Wage Adjustment		$77,201.00		$0.00								01-942-5111-000000-000000		Salary & Wage Adjustment		$77,201.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-942-5151		Wage Buy-Back		$500,000.00		$209,605.64								01-942-5151-000000-000000		Wage Buy-Back		$500,000.00		($209,605.64)		$209,605.64		$0.00

		01-942-5796		Contingency - Reserves		$335,000.00		$0.00		$60,724,168		$0				01-942-5796-000000-000000		Contingency - Reserves		$335,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-942-5965		Transfer from Free Cash		$3,434,000.00		$3,434,000.00								01-942-5965-000000-000000		Transfer from Free Cash		$3,434,000.00		($3,434,000.00)		$3,434,000.00		$0.00

		01-942-5967		Transfer to Stormwater Enterprise Fund		$279,579.00		$279,579.00								01-942-5967-000000-000000		Transfer to Stormwater Enterprise Fund		$279,579.00		($279,579.00)		$279,579.00		$0.00

		01-990-5963		Transfer to Capital Fund		$11,800.00		$11,800.26								01-990-5963-000000-000000		Transfer to Capital Fund		$11,800.00		($11,800.26)		$11,800.26		$0.00

		21-172-5110		CPA Payroll		$24,981.00		$0.00								21-172-5110-000000-000000		CPA Payroll		$24,981.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		21-172-5301		CPA Advertising		$1,000.00		$249.39								21-172-5301-000000-000000		CPA Advertising		$1,000.00		($249.39)		$249.39		$0.00

		21-172-5316		CPA Appraisals Studies & Surveys		$30,000.00		$0.00								21-172-5316-000000-000000		CPA Appraisals Studies & Surveys		$30,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		21-172-5730		CPA Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		$4,350.00								21-172-5730-000000-000000		CPA Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		($4,350.00)		$4,350.00		$0.00

		21-172-5910		CPA Maturing Debt L-T Prin		$410,000.00		$375,000.00								21-172-5910-000000-000000		CPA Maturing Debt L-T Prin		$410,000.00		($375,000.00)		$375,000.00		$0.00

		21-172-5915		CPA Interest on L-T Debt		$134,015.00		$71,695.00								21-172-5915-000000-000000		CPA Interest on L-T Debt		$134,015.00		($71,695.00)		$71,695.00		$0.00

		21-172-5963		Transfer to Capital Projects CPA		$895,000.00		$895,000.00								21-172-5963-000000-000000		Transfer to Capital Projects CPA		$895,000.00		($895,000.00)		$895,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5110		Full Time Payroll - Sewer		$270,799.00		$175,342.67								60-442-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll - Sewer		$270,799.00		($175,342.67)		$175,342.67		$0.00

		60-442-5130		Overtime		$5,000.00		$487.27								60-442-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$5,000.00		($487.27)		$487.27		$0.00

		60-442-5140		Longevity - Sewer		$1,200.00		$1,050.00								60-442-5140-000000-000000		Longevity - Sewer		$1,200.00		($1,050.00)		$1,050.00		$0.00

		60-442-5210		Electricity - Sewer		$43,000.00		$29,693.43								60-442-5210-000000-000000		Electricity - Sewer		$43,000.00		($29,693.43)		$29,693.43		$0.00

		60-442-5212		Heating Gas - Sewer		$6,500.00		$2,492.54								60-442-5212-000000-000000		Heating Gas - Sewer		$6,500.00		($2,492.54)		$2,492.54		$0.00

		60-442-5231		Sewer Charges - Sewer		$2,200,000.00		$2,388,442.86								60-442-5231-000000-000000		Sewer Charges - Sewer		$2,200,000.00		($2,388,442.86)		$2,388,442.86		$0.00

		60-442-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck - Sewer		$2,500.00		$560.00								60-442-5240-000000-000000		R & M - Auto/Truck - Sewer		$2,500.00		($560.00)		$560.00		$0.00

		60-442-5241		Service Contracts - Sewer		$220,000.00		$66,481.82								60-442-5241-000000-000000		Service Contracts - Sewer		$220,000.00		($66,481.82)		$66,481.82		$0.00

		60-442-5301		Advertising - Sewer		$1,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Sewer		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5310		Bank Service Charges - Sewer		$65,000.00		$32,030.08								60-442-5310-000000-000000		Bank Service Charges - Sewer		$65,000.00		($32,030.08)		$32,030.08		$0.00

		60-442-5340		Telephone - Sewer		$9,800.00		$5,696.25								60-442-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Sewer		$9,800.00		($5,696.25)		$5,696.25		$0.00

		60-442-5341		Postage - Sewer		$18,000.00		$11,172.79								60-442-5341-000000-000000		Postage - Sewer		$18,000.00		($11,172.79)		$11,172.79		$0.00

		60-442-5342		Printing & Binding - Sewer		$10,000.00		$5,578.60								60-442-5342-000000-000000		Printing & Binding - Sewer		$10,000.00		($5,578.60)		$5,578.60		$0.00

		60-442-5420		Office Supplies - Sewer		$1,500.00		$508.37								60-442-5420-000000-000000		Office Supplies - Sewer		$1,500.00		($508.37)		$508.37		$0.00

		60-442-5481		Vehicle - Fuel Sewer		$4,000.00		$2,713.45								60-442-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle - Fuel Sewer		$4,000.00		($2,713.45)		$2,713.45		$0.00

		60-442-5533		Maintenance Materials - Sewer		$60,000.00		$16,469.95								60-442-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials - Sewer		$60,000.00		($16,469.95)		$16,469.95		$0.00

		60-442-5712		Mileage Reimbursement - Sewer		$1,500.00		$0.00								60-442-5712-000000-000000		Mileage Reimbursement - Sewer		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5797		Miscellaneous - Sewer		$1,500.00		$501.94								60-442-5797-000000-000000		Miscellaneous - Sewer		$1,500.00		($501.94)		$501.94		$0.00

		60-442-5882		Other Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5882-000000-000000		Other Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5883		Capital Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5883-000000-000000		Capital Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5910		Maturing Principal L-T Debt - Sewer		$817,000.00		$694,000.00								60-442-5910-000000-000000		Maturing Principal L-T Debt - Sewer		$817,000.00		($694,000.00)		$694,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5913		MWPAT Bond Principal Debt - Sewer		$2,110,672.00		$2,110,672.38								60-442-5913-000000-000000		MWPAT Bond Principal Debt - Sewer		$2,110,672.00		($2,110,672.38)		$2,110,672.38		$0.00

		60-442-5915		Interest on Long Term Debt - Sewer		$126,068.00		$100,217.50								60-442-5915-000000-000000		Interest on Long Term Debt - Sewer		$126,068.00		($100,217.50)		$100,217.50		$0.00

		60-442-5917		MWPAT Bond Interest Debt - Sewer		$427,380.00		$427,067.28								60-442-5917-000000-000000		MWPAT Bond Interest Debt - Sewer		$427,380.00		($427,067.28)		$427,067.28		$0.00

		60-442-5925		Interest on S-T Notes Debt - Sewer		$50,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5925-000000-000000		Interest on S-T Notes Debt - Sewer		$50,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5961		Transfer to General Fund - Sewer		$840,000.00		$840,000.00								60-442-5961-000000-000000		Transfer to General Fund - Sewer		$840,000.00		($840,000.00)		$840,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5963		Trans to Capital Project Fund - Sewer		$500,000.00		$500,000.00								60-442-5963-000000-000000		Trans to Capital Project Fund - Sewer		$500,000.00		($500,000.00)		$500,000.00		$0.00

		61-452-5110		Full Time Payroll - Water		$25,387.00		$17,160.14								61-452-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll - Water		$25,387.00		($17,160.14)		$17,160.14		$0.00

		61-452-5130		Overtime		$3,000.00		$0.00								61-452-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5210		Electricity - Water		$23,000.00		$6,250.67								61-452-5210-000000-000000		Electricity - Water		$23,000.00		($6,250.67)		$6,250.67		$0.00

		61-452-5211		Heating Oil - Water		$500.00		$0.00								61-452-5211-000000-000000		Heating Oil - Water		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5212		Heating Gas - Water		$500.00		$405.01								61-452-5212-000000-000000		Heating Gas - Water		$500.00		($405.01)		$405.01		$0.00

		61-452-5230		Water Charges - Water		$1,220,000.00		$786,560.53								61-452-5230-000000-000000		Water Charges - Water		$1,220,000.00		($786,560.53)		$786,560.53		$0.00

		61-452-5241		Service Contracts - Water		$170,000.00		$117,541.29								61-452-5241-000000-000000		Service Contracts - Water		$170,000.00		($117,541.29)		$117,541.29		$0.00

		61-452-5301		Advertising - Water		$2,500.00		$0.00								61-452-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Water		$2,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5340		Telephone - Water		$1,500.00		$780.26								61-452-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Water		$1,500.00		($780.26)		$780.26		$0.00

		61-452-5420		Supplies		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5533		Maintenance Materials - Water		$84,500.00		$11,550.11								61-452-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials - Water		$84,500.00		($11,550.11)		$11,550.11		$0.00

		61-452-5884		Machinery Equipment - Water		$12,000.00		$0.00								61-452-5884-000000-000000		Machinery Equipment - Water		$12,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5961		Transfer to General Fund - Water Enterprise		$191,000.00		$191,000.00								61-452-5961-000000-000000		Transfer to General Fund - Water Enterprise		$191,000.00		($191,000.00)		$191,000.00		$0.00

		62-455-5110		Full Time Payroll -  Storm Water		$226,829.00		$134,072.80								62-455-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll -  Storm Water		$226,829.00		($134,072.80)		$134,072.80		$0.00

		62-455-5130		Overtime		$5,000.00		$1,503.96								62-455-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$5,000.00		($1,503.96)		$1,503.96		$0.00

		62-455-5140		Storm Water Longevity		$1,750.00		$1,900.00								62-455-5140-000000-000000		Storm Water Longevity		$1,750.00		($1,900.00)		$1,900.00		$0.00

		62-455-5241		Service Contract - Storm Water		$135,000.00		$59,749.68								62-455-5241-000000-000000		Service Contract - Storm Water		$135,000.00		($59,749.68)		$59,749.68		$0.00

		62-455-5301		Advertising - Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00								62-455-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		62-455-5340		Telephone - Storm Water Enterprise		$1,000.00		$980.59								62-455-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Storm Water Enterprise		$1,000.00		($980.59)		$980.59		$0.00

		62-455-5420		Office Supplies - Storm Water		$4,000.00		$3,154.00								62-455-5420-000000-000000		Office Supplies - Storm Water		$4,000.00		($3,154.00)		$3,154.00		$0.00

		62-455-5421		Computer Supplies - Storm Water		$3,000.00		$2,535.43								62-455-5421-000000-000000		Computer Supplies - Storm Water		$3,000.00		($2,535.43)		$2,535.43		$0.00

		62-455-5481		Vehicle-Fuel-Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00								62-455-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle-Fuel-Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials-Storm Water Enterprise		$50,000.00		$20,759.00								62-455-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials-Storm Water Enterprise		$50,000.00		($20,759.00)		$20,759.00		$0.00

		63-680-5760		DATV Quarterly Payment		$496,925.00		$372,693.75								63-680-5760-000000-000000		DATV Quarterly Payment		$496,925.00		($372,693.75)		$372,693.75		$0.00

		63-680-5800		PEG Capital		$0		$0
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		01-122-4320-4420-0000		Spec Perm Filing Fees		$0.00		$1,300.00		$1,300.00		$0.00

		01-122-4400-4410-0000		Alcohol License		($67,500.00)		$75,400.00		$7,900.00		$111.70

		01-122-4400-4420-0000		Selectmen Licenses		($3,100.00)		$2,850.00		($250.00)		$91.94

		01-122-4640-4682-0000		School Choice		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-4660-4611-0000		State Owned Land		($79,298.00)		$39,606.00		($39,692.00)		$49.95

		01-122-4660-4671-0000		UGGA		($4,188,537.00)		$2,094,264.00		($2,094,273.00)		$50.00

		01-123-4600-4663-0000		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		($73,039.00)		$39,828.26		($33,210.74)		$54.53

		01-135-4800-0000-0000		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$293,952.91		$293,952.91		$0.00

		01-141-4320-4411-0000		Assessors List & Copy		($9,000.00)		$4,375.00		($4,625.00)		$48.61

		01-145-4145-4143-0000		Tax Sale Auction (Foreclosed Property)		$0.00		$131,395.98		$131,395.98		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4171-0000		Penalty & Interest - RE & PP Taxes		($135,000.00)		$60,611.04		($74,388.96)		$44.90

		01-145-4170-4172-0000		Penalty & Interest - MV Excise		$0.00		$25,782.65		$25,782.65		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - Tax Title		$0.00		$11,716.25		$11,716.25		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4174-0000		Penalty & Interest Tax Title Release		$0.00		($3,039.21)		($3,039.21)		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4176-0000		Tax Title Fees		$0.00		$4,601.90		$4,601.90		$0.00

		01-145-4680-4465-0000		Land Court Refunds		$0.00		$450.00		$450.00		$0.00

		01-145-4680-4772-0000		RMV - Tickets & Citations		($12,000.00)		$3,643.44		($8,356.56)		$30.36

		01-145-4770-4681-0000		Court Fines		($500.00)		$130.00		($370.00)		$26.00

		01-146-4110-2021-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2021		$0.00		$17.65		$17.65		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2022-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2022		$0.00		$83.01		$83.01		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2023-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2023		$0.00		$2,919.04		$2,919.04		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2024-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2024		($1,310,493.00)		$759,725.82		($550,767.18)		$57.97

		01-146-4120-2020-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2020		$0.00		$1,844.00		$1,844.00		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2021-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2021		$0.00		$20,116.19		$20,116.19		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2022-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2022		$0.00		$39,725.80		$39,725.80		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2023-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2023		$0.00		$361,424.51		$361,424.51		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2024-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2024		($57,510,779.00)		$30,477,898.02		($27,032,880.98)		$53.00

		01-146-4125-4142-0000		Tax Liens Redeemed		$0.00		$44,055.98		$44,055.98		$0.00

		01-146-4145-2024-0000		Pro Rated FY24 Taxes - Auction Property		$0.00		$6,226.24		$6,226.24		$0.00

		01-146-4150-0000-0000		Prior Years MVE Taxes Received		$0.00		$6,059.72		$6,059.72		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2017-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2017		$0.00		($84.10)		($84.10)		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2018-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2018		$0.00		($1,215.17)		($1,215.17)		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2019-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2019		$0.00		$1,794.38		$1,794.38		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2020-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2020		$0.00		$4,157.63		$4,157.63		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2021-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2021		$0.00		$16,127.85		$16,127.85		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2022-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2022		$0.00		$45,145.30		$45,145.30		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2023-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2023		$0.00		$594,337.82		$594,337.82		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2024-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2024		($4,782,200.00)		$0.00		($4,782,200.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2019-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2019		$0.00		$104.94		$104.94		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2020-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2020		$0.00		$98.84		$98.84		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2022-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2022		$0.00		$73.00		$73.00		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2023-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2023		($2,700.00)		$2,252.00		($448.00)		$83.41

		01-146-4170-4179-0000		Demand Fees		($120,000.00)		$58,049.86		($61,950.14)		$48.37

		01-146-4170-4440-0000		MV Clears		($27,000.00)		$15,530.00		($11,470.00)		$57.52

		01-146-4180-4180-0000		Payment in Lieu of Taxes - DHA		($21,000.00)		$0.00		($21,000.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4195-4480-0000		Cannabis Impact Fees		$0.00		$646,376.94		$646,376.94		$0.00

		01-146-4195-4481-0000		Cannabis Excise Tax		($1,300,000.00)		$607,670.16		($692,329.84)		$46.74

		01-146-4199-0000-0000		Local Meals Tax		($345,000.00)		$272,096.06		($72,903.94)		$78.87

		01-146-4320-4408-0000		Municipal Lien Certificate Fee		($15,000.00)		$6,850.00		($8,150.00)		$45.67

		01-146-4370-0000-0000		MVX Warrant Fee		($25,000.00)		$19,700.00		($5,300.00)		$78.80

		01-146-4750-0000-0000		Betterment Robbins		($10,000.00)		$0.00		($10,000.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4750-1411-0000		Unapportioned Betterment		$0.00		$5,130.00		$5,130.00		$0.00

		01-146-4750-2023-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY23		$0.00		$405.00		$405.00		$0.00

		01-146-4750-2024-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY24		$0.00		$1,350.00		$1,350.00		$0.00

		01-146-4800-4820-0000		Investment Earnings		($165,000.00)		$508,192.21		$343,192.21		$308.00

		01-161-4320-4417-0000		Raffle		$0.00		$175.00		$175.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4418-0000		Copies of Reports		$0.00		$32.00		$32.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4424-0000		Dog Licenses		($15,300.00)		$5,653.00		($9,647.00)		$36.95

		01-161-4320-4425-0000		LATE FEES-TOWN CLERK		$0.00		$100.00		$100.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4426-0000		Business Certification		($5,000.00)		$2,561.00		($2,439.00)		$51.22

		01-161-4320-4427-0000		Marriage License		($6,000.00)		$2,070.00		($3,930.00)		$34.50

		01-161-4320-4428-0000		Copy of Birth Death & Marriage Cer		($25,000.00)		$13,645.00		($11,355.00)		$54.58

		01-161-4320-4429-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries		$0.00		$395.75		$395.75		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4477-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries Admin Fee		$0.00		$47.70		$47.70		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4479-0000		Notary Fees		$0.00		$240.00		$240.00		$0.00

		01-175-4320-4401-0000		Planning Board Fees		($1,500.00)		$1,050.00		($450.00)		$70.00

		01-176-4320-4402-0000		Board of Appeal Fees		($500.00)		$6,070.00		$5,570.00		$1,214.00

		01-210-4320-4412-0000		Police - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($65,000.00)		$37,417.97		($27,582.03)		$57.57

		01-210-4320-4437-0000		Fire Arm ID		($9,000.00)		$10,112.50		$1,112.50		$112.36

		01-210-4770-4435-0000		Parking Tickets		($1,000.00)		$181.00		($819.00)		$18.10

		01-220-4320-4413-0000		Fire - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($900.00)		$468.40		($431.60)		$52.04

		01-220-4320-4441-0000		Propane Storage Permits		($1,000.00)		$800.00		($200.00)		$80.00

		01-220-4320-4442-0000		Fire Reports		$0.00		$10.00		$10.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4443-0000		Oil Burner Inspections		$0.00		$1,300.00		$1,300.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4444-0000		Blasting		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4449-0000		Smoke Detector		($15,900.00)		$11,675.00		($4,225.00)		$73.43

		01-220-4320-4456-0000		Sprinkler		$0.00		$1,575.00		$1,575.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4478-0000		Other FD Permits		($2,000.00)		$0.00		($2,000.00)		$0.00

		01-220-4770-4458-0000		Fire - Code Enforcement		$0.00		$400.00		$400.00		$0.00

		01-241-4400-4450-0000		Building Permits		($380,000.00)		$347,177.00		($32,823.00)		$91.36

		01-241-4400-4457-0000		Sheet Metal Permits		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-4400-4451-0000		Plumbing & Gas Permits		($67,000.00)		$47,976.00		($19,024.00)		$71.61

		01-242-4400-4452-0000		Gas Permits		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-244-4400-4454-0000		Sealer of Weights		($6,300.00)		$13,565.00		$7,265.00		$215.32

		01-245-4400-4453-0000		Electrical Permits		($100,000.00)		$94,360.00		($5,640.00)		$94.36

		01-292-4770-4773-0000		Dog Officer Fines		$0.00		$401.00		$401.00		$0.00

		01-300-4580-4462-0000		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		($150,000.00)		$146,183.16		($3,816.84)		$97.46

		01-300-4620-4617-0000		Charter School		($441,695.00)		$260,274.00		($181,421.00)		$58.93

		01-300-4620-4621-0000		Chapter 70		($27,170,143.00)		$13,585,068.00		($13,585,075.00)		$50.00

		01-410-4370-4405-0000		Engineering Revenue		($450.00)		$0.00		($450.00)		$0.00

		01-420-4320-4407-0000		Street Opening Fee		($3,150.00)		$500.00		($2,650.00)		$15.87

		01-510-4320-4406-0000		Board of Health		($25,000.00)		$32,085.00		$7,085.00		$128.34

		01-510-4320-4415-0000		BOH - Trench Permit		($5,000.00)		$3,250.00		($1,750.00)		$65.00

		01-510-4580-4463-0000		BOH - Medicaid Reimbursement		$0.00		$742.29		$742.29		$0.00

		01-510-4753-2023-0000		Apportioned 40U Assessment		$0.00		$19,441.28		$19,441.28		$0.00

		01-510-4754-0000-0000		40U Code Liens		$0.00		$70,500.00		$70,500.00		$0.00

		01-510-4770-4460-0000		BOH - Code Enforcement		$0.00		($11,973.00)		($11,973.00)		$0.00

		01-541-4730-4409-0000		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		($125,000.00)		$66,871.69		($58,128.31)		$53.50

		01-820-4610-4615-0000		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		$0.00		$10,788.00		$10,788.00		$0.00

		01-820-4610-4616-0000		Elderly Abatements		($184,611.00)		$0.00		($184,611.00)		$0.00

		01-990-4970-4974-0000		Transfer from Special Revenue Fund		($275,000.00)		$292,604.47		$17,604.47		$106.40

		01-990-4970-4980-0000		Transfer from Enterprise Fund		($1,031,000.00)		$1,031,000.00		$0.00		$100.00

		01-990-4970-4982-0000		Transfer in from Stabilization & Trust Fund		($146,756.00)		$146,756.00		$0.00		$100.00

		01-991-4979-0000-0000		Transfers from Capital Projects		$0.00		$39,283.62		$39,283.62		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		$0.00		$8,367.84		$8,367.84		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Non-recurring		$0.00		$15,274.82		$15,274.82		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4856-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Bad Check Fees		$0.00		$623.09		$623.09		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3321-0000		Summer Concert - Interest		$0.00		$161.18		$161.18		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3390-0000		Lakeview Ave Park - Fire Interest		$0.00		$703.85		$703.85		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3393-0000		Robbins Nest - Interest		$0.00		$1,688.91		$1,688.91		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3405-0000		Dracut Rewards Interest		$0.00		$23.38		$23.38		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3664-0000		Dracut Housing Auth Interest		$0.00		$380.18		$380.18		$0.00

		18-123-4835-3819-0000		Economic Development Donation - Revenue		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		18-135-4840-3805-0000		MIIA Risk Management Grant		$0.00		$10,000.00		$10,000.00		$0.00

		18-146-4800-4832-0000		School Technology Rev		$0.00		$275.00		$275.00		$0.00

		18-175-4835-3829-0000		Peer Review 5 Arlington Street Wendy		$0.00		$11,000.00		$11,000.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3826-0000		Peer Review Bartlett Estates		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3827-0000		135 Greenmont Peer Review		$0.00		$17,680.00		$17,680.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3830-0000		Peer Review Murphy Homes		$0.00		$15,000.00		$15,000.00		$0.00

		18-210-4800-3552-0000		Public Safety Donation Revenue		$0.00		$647.69		$647.69		$0.00

		18-300-4100-3508-0000		Private Donations Schools		$0.00		$5,000.00		$5,000.00		$0.00

		18-300-4835-6021-1067		AP Testing		$0.00		$16,432.00		$16,432.00		$0.00

		18-300-4835-6022-1068		Don Hall School Donation		$0.00		$16,240.50		$16,240.50		$0.00

		18-300-4840-6514-2400		Boston Symphony Bus Grant		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		18-510-4800-3797-0000		Opioid Abuse Prevntion BOH		$0.00		$150.00		$150.00		$0.00

		18-510-4835-3818-0000		Old Home Day Donation BOH		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		18-541-4680-5914-0000		COA - Cultural Council Grant		$0.00		$7,843.53		$7,843.53		$0.00

		18-541-4800-0000-0000		COA Donation-Greater Lowell Senior Citizen Trust Rev.		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		18-543-4100-3684-0000		Veterans Services Donation		$0.00		$2,500.00		$2,500.00		$0.00

		18-543-4800-3665-0000		Donation-Memorial/Veterans Day		$0.00		$200.00		$200.00		$0.00

		18-543-4820-3506-0000		Veterans Mem Park Interest		$0.00		$232.88		$232.88		$0.00

		21-145-4600-4680-0000		State Trust Fund Distribution		$0.00		$232,168.00		$232,168.00		$0.00

		21-146-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - CPA		$0.00		$1,288.24		$1,288.24		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2020-0000		CPA Surcharge 2020		$0.00		$59.59		$59.59		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2021-0000		CPA Surcharge 2021		$0.00		$363.72		$363.72		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2022-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY22		$0.00		$780.67		$780.67		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2023-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY23		$0.00		$6,716.03		$6,716.03		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2024-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY24		$0.00		$605,463.91		$605,463.91		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$7,015.63		$7,015.63		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4821-0000		Earnings on Investments - Open		$0.00		$57,074.68		$57,074.68		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4822-0000		Earnings on Investments - Historic		$0.00		$20,705.92		$20,705.92		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4823-0000		Earnings on Investments - Comm		$0.00		$54,590.02		$54,590.02		$0.00

		22-122-4320-3869-0000		Veterans Concession Rev		$0.00		$3,199.13		$3,199.13		$0.00

		22-135-4840-3809-0000		Town Restitution Payments		$0.00		$2,254.00		$2,254.00		$0.00

		22-135-4970-3598-0000		EV Charging Stations OFS		$0.00		$469.11		$469.11		$0.00

		22-161-4318-3316-0000		Town Trash Bags Rev.		$0.00		$480.00		$480.00		$0.00

		22-161-4319-3312-0000		Compost Bins - Recycle Bins Rev		$0.00		$225.00		$225.00		$0.00

		22-161-4843-3580-0000		Town Insurance Recovery Rev		$0.00		$16,911.02		$16,911.02		$0.00

		22-210-4843-3576-0000		Police Insur Recovery Rev		$0.00		$9,986.85		$9,986.85		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3551-0000		Broadway Production CF		$0.00		$5,269.41		$5,269.41		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3574-0000		Athletic Revolving		$0.00		$90,378.19		$90,378.19		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3610-0000		JHS Show Production CF		$0.00		$284.06		$284.06		$0.00

		22-300-4200-3317-0000		Pre-School Tuition Deposits		$0.00		$37,315.00		$37,315.00		$0.00

		22-300-4800-6506-1071		UML Dual Enrollment Program		$0.00		$3,500.00		$3,500.00		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3574-0000		Athletic Revolving Rev		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3588-5125		School Revolving - Rental of Facilities		$0.00		$59,916.50		$59,916.50		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3589-4205		MSEC Parker School Lease Revenue		$0.00		$225,040.65		$225,040.65		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3622-4109		School Private Transportation		$0.00		$163,177.78		$163,177.78		$0.00

		22-300-4840-6003-0000		Chapter 44 District - Revenue		$0.00		$1,411.98		$1,411.98		$0.00

		22-300-4840-6004-0000		Chapter 44 High School - Revenue		$0.00		$329.00		$329.00		$0.00

		22-420-4843-3500-0000		DPW Insurance Recovery Rev		$0.00		$12,269.60		$12,269.60		$0.00

		22-541-4320-3570-0000		COA Revolving Rev		$0.00		$18,447.27		$18,447.27		$0.00

		22-543-4840-3579-0000		Towns Flag Program Rev.		$0.00		$285.00		$285.00		$0.00

		22-610-4771-3571-0000		Library Revolving Rev		$0.00		$8,727.19		$8,727.19		$0.00

		22-630-4370-3572-0000		Recreation Revolving Revenue		$0.00		$136,958.84		$136,958.84		$0.00

		22-630-4370-3575-0000		Field Maintenance Revolving		$0.00		$2,000.00		$2,000.00		$0.00

		23-161-4424-3302-0000		Kennel Fund Revenue		$0.00		$212.00		$212.00		$0.00

		23-171-4320-3309-0000		Conservation Wetland Rev		$0.00		$7,702.50		$7,702.50		$0.00

		23-491-4382-3295-2013		Grave Opening		$0.00		$8,200.00		$8,200.00		$0.00

		23-491-4386-3305-2013		Sale of Cemetery Lots		$0.00		$7,650.00		$7,650.00		$0.00

		23-610-4640-3306-0000		Library State Aid Rev		$0.00		$41,088.59		$41,088.59		$0.00

		24-300-4580-3485-0000		School Choice Receipt		$0.00		$36,735.00		$36,735.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-3621-0000		Circuit Breaker Rev		$0.00		$584,084.00		$584,084.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6010-2290		FY22 ARP IDEA - Revenue		$0.00		$11,961.00		$11,961.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6012-2283		FY22 Title I Grant - Revenue		$0.00		$2,469.00		$2,469.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6024-2205		ESSER III - State Revenue		$0.00		$363,982.00		$363,982.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6027-2382		FY23 Title II Grant		$0.00		$9,545.00		$9,545.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6028-2383		FY23 Title I Grant		$0.00		$357,375.00		$357,375.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6029-2384		FY23 Title IV Grant		$0.00		$9,359.00		$9,359.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6030-2385		FY23 SPED 262 Grant		$0.00		$3,186.00		$3,186.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6031-2386		FY23 SPED 240 (IDEA) Grant		$0.00		$410,289.00		$410,289.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6032-2389		FY23 Title IIA Grant		$0.00		$43,819.00		$43,819.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6505-2329		Compr School Health Services Grant		$0.00		$15,000.00		$15,000.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6508-2482		FY24 Title II		$0.00		$6,317.50		$6,317.50		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6509-2484		FY24 Title IV		$0.00		$10,250.36		$10,250.36		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6510-2483		FY24 Title I		$0.00		$76,093.55		$76,093.55		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6511-2485		FY24 SPED 262		$0.00		$6,679.37		$6,679.37		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6512-2486		FY24 SPED 240		$0.00		$500,754.43		$500,754.43		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6513-2489		FY24 Title IIA		$0.00		$12,000.00		$12,000.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6515-2410		FY24 Chronic Absences		$0.00		$10,000.00		$10,000.00		$0.00

		25-123-4680-5930-0000		Design-Engineering Dam - Rev		$0.00		$13,570.00		$13,570.00		$0.00

		25-123-4820-5929-0000		Interest Federal Funds - ARRA		$0.00		$231,056.29		$231,056.29		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5946-0000		FY22 Community Compact Grant		$0.00		($107.00)		($107.00)		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5984-0000		FY23 Open Space DHCD Planning Grant		$0.00		$20,776.71		$20,776.71		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5987-0000		FY23 Green Communities Grant		$0.00		$148,207.50		$148,207.50		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5988-0000		EV Charging Station		$0.00		$41,322.00		$41,322.00		$0.00

		25-176-4680-7024-0000		FY24 Community Planning Early Action Grant		$0.00		$50,000.00		$50,000.00		$0.00

		25-220-4680-5932-0000		Fire HAZMAT Grant Revenue		$0.00		$4,897.78		$4,897.78		$0.00

		25-220-4680-5983-0000		FY23 Fire Equipment Grant		$0.00		$24,247.00		$24,247.00		$0.00

		25-421-4680-5991-0000		Traffic & Safety Improv Broadway Rd		$0.00		$17,114.00		$17,114.00		$0.00

		25-421-4840-7025-0000		Nashua Road Project - Mass DOT		$0.00		$66,569.65		$66,569.65		$0.00

		25-541-4100-3564-0000		Elder Affairs Grant CF		$0.00		$54,775.00		$54,775.00		$0.00

		25-610-4680-5974-0000		Library Serv & Technology Grant		$0.00		$5,762.00		$5,762.00		$0.00

		25-699-4820-3466-0000		Dracut Arts Council - Interest		$0.00		$455.34		$455.34		$0.00

		26-300-4370-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving Local Rev		$0.00		$30,318.49		$30,318.49		$0.00

		26-300-4580-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving Fed Rev		$0.00		$1,000,433.72		$1,000,433.72		$0.00

		26-300-4640-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving State Rev		$0.00		$7,895.91		$7,895.91		$0.00

		27-421-4680-5390-0000		Chapter 90 Reimbursements		$0.00		$227,289.29		$227,289.29		$0.00

		35-421-4984-5938-0000		DPW Dump Truck Lease Oth Rev Sources		$0.00		$205,000.00		$205,000.00		$0.00

		36-123-4984-7023-0000		Easement - 90 Loon Hill Road OFS		$0.00		$11,800.00		$11,800.00		$0.00

		36-162-4984-7019-0000		Election & Registration Equipment OFS		$0.00		$30,000.00		$30,000.00		$0.00

		36-196-4984-7020-0000		Town Equipment OFS		$0.00		$65,000.00		$65,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-5967-0000		Marked Police Vehicles Replacement		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7014-0000		Police Cargo Van OFS		$0.00		$35,000.00		$35,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7015-0000		Detective Response Vehicle Repl OFS		$0.00		$65,000.00		$65,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7016-0000		Mobile Data Terminals with E-Ticket OFS		$0.00		$80,000.00		$80,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7017-0000		Police Radio Digital Equip OFS		$0.00		$18,000.00		$18,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7009-0000		Deputy Chiefs Vehicle OFS		$0.00		$100,000.00		$100,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7010-0000		Fire Gear and Equipment OFS		$0.00		$74,000.00		$74,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7011-0000		Fire Truck Squad 1 OFS		$0.00		$400,000.00		$400,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7012-0000		Jones Ave Station 2 Roof Repl OFS		$0.00		$42,000.00		$42,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7013-0000		Lucas 3 Chest Compression - OFS		$0.00		$44,000.00		$44,000.00		$0.00

		36-300-4984-5970-0000		District - Replace Network Switching		$0.00		$177,470.03		$177,470.03		$0.00

		36-300-4984-7022-0000		Solar Panels OFS		$0.00		$545,000.00		$545,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-5957-0000		Road Resurfacing		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7006-0000		DPW Equipment OFS		$0.00		$75,000.00		$75,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7007-0000		Cemetery Dump Truck Replacement OFS		$0.00		$90,000.00		$90,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7008-0000		DPW Multi Purpose Truck Replacement OFS		$0.00		$250,000.00		$250,000.00		$0.00

		36-442-4974-5972-0000		Sewer Pipe Lining Phase 2-6		$0.00		$525,117.08		$525,117.08		$0.00

		36-610-4984-7018-0000		Library Roof Replacement OFS		$0.00		$100,000.00		$100,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7000-0000		BBF Engineering Study & Design OFS		$0.00		$150,000.00		$150,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7001-0000		BBF Workshop Demolition OFS		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7002-0000		Coburn House Harmony Hall Study OFS		$0.00		$50,000.00		$50,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7003-0000		NFC National Fitness Equipment OFS		$0.00		$170,000.00		$170,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7004-0000		Restoration of Historical and Vital Records OFS		$0.00		$240,000.00		$240,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7005-0000		Professional Services Tennis/Pickleball Court OFS		$0.00		$85,000.00		$85,000.00		$0.00

		57-300-4984-7021-0000		Feasibility Study Schools OFS		$0.00		$1,000,000.00		$1,000,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-4170-4173-0000		Sewer Liens		$0.00		$19,651.25		$19,651.25		$0.00

		60-442-4170-4179-0000		Penalty Interest & Demand - Sewer		$0.00		$22,830.58		$22,830.58		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2022-0000		Sewer Usage Charges- 2022		$0.00		$231.28		$231.28		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2023-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY23		$0.00		$343,905.62		$343,905.62		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2024-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY24		$0.00		$3,025,572.08		$3,025,572.08		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4439-0000		Fees - Infiltration & Inflow		$0.00		$19,500.00		$19,500.00		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4461-0000		Fees-Sewer - Trench Permit		$0.00		$750.00		$750.00		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4472-0000		Fees - Permit & Privelage		$0.00		$78,650.00		$78,650.00		$0.00

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023		$0.00		$68,146.66		$68,146.66		$0.00

		60-442-4751-2024-0000		Special Assess. Autumn Rd. - FY24		$0.00		$219.76		$219.76		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$37,231.57		$37,231.57		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$1,856.00		$1,856.00		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - User Fee Interest		$0.00		$25,655.84		$25,655.84		$0.00

		61-452-4170-4173-0000		Water Liens		$0.00		$5,622.46		$5,622.46		$0.00

		61-452-4170-4179-0000		Penalties Interest & Demand Charges - Water		$0.00		$4,174.01		$4,174.01		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2022-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2022		$0.00		$16.99		$16.99		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2023-0000		Water Usage Charges FY2023		$0.00		$79,992.88		$79,992.88		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2024-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2024		$0.00		$706,520.39		$706,520.39		$0.00

		61-452-4320-4474-0000		Fees-Water - Trench Permit		$0.00		$350.00		$350.00		$0.00

		61-452-4320-4476-0000		Fees-Water - Tie-In Fee		$0.00		$17,600.00		$17,600.00		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$29,363.35		$29,363.35		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-  User Fee Interest		$0.00		$6,669.11		$6,669.11		$0.00

		62-455-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments - Storm Water		$0.00		$10,640.08		$10,640.08		$0.00

		62-455-4972-0000-0000		Transfer In from General Fund - Storm Water		$0.00		$279,579.00		$279,579.00		$0.00

		63-680-4500-4403-0000		Franchise Fee Comcast		$0.00		$255,520.61		$255,520.61		$0.00

		63-680-4800-4482-0000		Cable Comcast Other Revenue		$0.00		$8,112.39		$8,112.39		$0.00

		63-680-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Invest		$0.00		$2,110.91		$2,110.91		$0.00

		75-999-4820-3371-0000		OPEB Trust Fund Interest		$0.00		$120.86		$120.86		$0.00

		80-123-4820-3374-0000		General Stabilization Fund Revenue		$0.00		$46,908.20		$46,908.20		$0.00

		80-123-4820-3662-0000		Town Hall Stabilization Interest		$0.00		$29,455.11		$29,455.11		$0.00

		80-123-4820-5980-0000		OPIOID Interest		$0.00		$1,204.60		$1,204.60		$0.00

		80-123-4840-5980-0000		OPIOD Settlement Fund		$0.00		$15,703.19		$15,703.19		$0.00

		80-155-4820-3379-0000		Technology Stabilization Fund Interest		$0.00		$1,918.05		$1,918.05		$0.00

		80-300-4820-3347-0000		Special Education Stabilization Interest		$0.00		$4,995.78		$4,995.78		$0.00

		80-433-4820-3365-0000		Tip Fee Reserve Interest		$0.00		$2,368.23		$2,368.23		$0.00

		80-442-4820-3378-0000		Sewer Equip Stabilization Fund Interest		$0.00		$16,748.82		$16,748.82		$0.00

		81-122-4820-3413-0000		Old Home Days Intrest		$0.00		$557.58		$557.58		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3354-0000		Conservation Fund Interest		$0.00		$27.54		$27.54		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3377-0000		Hovey Plaza Ball Field Interest		$0.00		$56.83		$56.83		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3380-0000		Veterans Fund Revenue		$0.00		$367.58		$367.58		$0.00

		81-135-4800-3828-0000		Auction Properties Surplus		$0.00		$292,788.35		$292,788.35		$0.00

		81-210-4383-2542-0000		Police Detail Revolving Deposit		$0.00		$728,989.20		$728,989.20		$0.00

		81-210-4800-3601-0000		Mental Health Clinician		$0.00		$28,615.19		$28,615.19		$0.00

		81-220-4383-2543-0000		Fire Detail Revolving Deposits		$0.00		$44,284.00		$44,284.00		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2569-0000		DHS Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$28,506.66		$28,506.66		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2570-0000		Richardson Middle School Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$6,892.49		$6,892.49		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2571-0000		Greenmont Avenue Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$1,766.13		$1,766.13		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2572-0000		Brookside Elementary Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$1,107.60		$1,107.60		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2574-0000		Campbell School Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$0.40		$0.40		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2575-0000		Englesby Intermediate Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$2.42		$2.42		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2576-0000		Student Activity Transfers		$0.00		$0.24		$0.24		$0.00

		84-122-4820-3385-0000		Gerald & Wanda Carle Interest		$0.00		$826.76		$826.76		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3353-0000		Hovey Scholarship Interest		$0.00		$324.11		$324.11		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3359-0000		Peabody Trust Interest		$0.00		$51.44		$51.44		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3370-0000		Cheever School Interest		$0.00		$35.41		$35.41		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3375-0000		George Hovey Square Interest		$0.00		$170.84		$170.84		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3376-0000		George Hovey Library Int		$0.00		$53.73		$53.73		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3382-0000		Hovey Varnum Park Int		$0.00		$148.77		$148.77		$0.00

		84-210-4775-3395-0000		Law Enforcement Trust Revenue		$0.00		$196.85		$196.85		$0.00

		84-491-4475-3356-2013		Perpetual Care Sale of Lots		$0.00		$1,800.00		$1,800.00		$0.00

		84-491-4820-3356-2013		Perpetual Care Interest		$0.00		$4,586.31		$4,586.31		$0.00

		84-691-4820-3355-0000		Rose Peabody Curio Interest		$0.00		$153.86		$153.86		$0.00

		89-000-4000-2550-3335		Bond Escrow Account - General Dep		$0.00		$479,555.42		$479,555.42		$0.00

		89-421-4800-2546-0000		Highway Bond Deposit		$0.00		$4,640.00		$4,640.00		$0.00





FTE

		Town of Dracut - Town Employees Staffing



		Department/Description		FY2023						FY2024						FY2025

				FT		PT		Total		FT		PT		Total		FT		PT		Total

		Selectmen 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Town Manager 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Asst. Town Manager/Finance Director		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Assessors 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Treasurer 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Tax Collector 		2		1		3		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Human Resources 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Informational Technology 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Town Clerk 		4		0		4		4		0		4		4		0		4

		Planning Board/Conservation 		2		0		2		3		0		3		2		0		2

		Building Maintenance 		5		4		9		6		3		9		5		3		8

		Police Department 		49		3		52		52		4		56		51		4		55

		Chief & Deputy Chief		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Police Officers		44		0		44		47		0		47		47		0		47

		Office Staff		3		3		6		3		4		7		2		4		6

		Fire Department 		44		0		44		45		0		45		44		0		44

		Chief & Deputy Chief 		3		0		3		4		0		4		3		0		3

		Fire Fighters		40		0		40		40		0		40		40		0		40

		Office Staff		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Building 		4		0		4		4		0		4		4		0		4

		Plumbing & Gas 		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1		1

		Wiring 		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1		1

		Animal Control  		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Engineering 		3		0		3		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Public Works 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Highway Maintenance 		17		0		17		17		0		17		17		0		17

		Tree Department 		4		0		4		4		0		4		3		0		3

		Vehicle Maintenance 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Cemetery Division 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Board of Health 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Council on Aging 		6		4		10		7		3		10		7		2		9

		Recreation		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Veteran Services 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Library 		8		13		21		8		13		21		8		13		21

		Sewer/Water		5		0		5		5		0		5		5		0		5

		Stormwater		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Total Employees		184		27		211		190		25		215		185		24		209





Expenditure Upload Changes

		Changes from Original Budget Upload 

		Department		Account		Adjustment		Reason





















		Total Budget Adjustment July 1, 2024				0









Selectmen

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Selectmen (Dept. #122)



		Employee		Position		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Rowe, Shannon		Exec. Asst Selectmen		9		11		35		39.390		71,692.01		9		12		40.570		73,837.40		1,419.95

		Selecmen Stipends												10,000.00								10,000.00





		Total Salaries												81,692.01								83,837.40



		Overtime																				5,000.00



		Total																				88,837.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				283.99































































Town Manager

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Town Manager (Dept. #123)



		Employee		Position		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Carver, Sam		Admin Assist		9		11		35		39.390		71,689.80		9		12		40.570		73,837.40		1,419.95

		Vandal, Ann		Town Manager		N/A				35		102.010		185,658.20		N/A				105.070		191,227.95		3,677.46



		Vacation Buy-Back																				7,354.92

		Overtime																				5,000.00

		Part-Time																				0.00



		Total Salaries												257,348.00								277,420.27





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,019.48







































































Finance Director

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Finance Director/Accountant (Dept. #135)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Arsenault, Cheryl		Asst. Town Accountant		9		3		35		31.09		56,583.80		9		4		32.02		58,276.40		1,120.70

		Garofalo, Victor		Asst. Town Manager		19		12		35		86.60		157,612.00		19		13		89.20		162,344.00		3,122.00

		O'Connor, Barbara		Procurement Officer		12		9		35		49.85		90,727.00		12		10		51.35		93,457.00		1,797.25



		Total Salaries												304,922.80								314,077.40



		Vacation Buyback Garofalo												6,062								6,244



		Total Salaries												310,984.80								320,321.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,207.99







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		IT (Dept. #155)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Guilmette, Nathan		IT Director		14		11		35		62.81		114,314.20		14		12		64.69		117,735.80		2,264.15

		Naylor, Madison		IT Specialist		10		3		35		34.19		62,225.80		10		4		35.21		64,082.20		1,232.35



		Total Salaries												176,540.00								181,818.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				699.30





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Human Resources  (Dept. #152)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Vozzella, Sabrina		HR Generalist		10		5		35		36.27		66,011.40		10		6		37.36		67,995.20		1,307.60



		Total Salaries												66,011.40								67,995.20





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				261.52































Assessors

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Assessors (Dept. #141)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Antifonario, Ashley		Office Manager/
PT Assessor		8		2		35		27.68		50,377.60		8		3		28.51		51,888.20		997.85

		Golden, Karen		Principal Assessor		12		9		35		49.85		90,727.00		12		10		51.35		93,457.00		1,797.25

		Mernard, Elizabeth		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.76		39,603.20		SEIU-7		2		23.31		42,424.20		815.85





		Total Salaries												180,707.80								187,769.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				722.19







































































Treasurer

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Treasurer (Dept. #145)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Briggs, Carol		Treasurer		11		7		35		42.32		77,022.40		11		8		43.59		79,333.80		1,525.65

		Enos, Shawn		Asst. Treasurer/Collector		9		6		35		33.98		61,843.60		9		7		35.00		63,700.00		1,225.00

		Smith, Kaitlin		Payroll Clerk		SEIU-8		2		35		24.19		44,025.80		SEIU-8		3		25.91		47,156.20		906.85





		Total Salaries												182,891.80								190,190.00



		Longevity



		Total w/Longevity																				190,190.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				731.50































































Collector

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Collector (Dept. #146)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Grimes, Ashley		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.76		39,603.20		SEIU-7		2		23.31		42,424.20		815.85

		Merrill, Colleen		Collector		11		7		35		42.32		77,022.40		11		8		43.59		79,333.80		1,525.65





		Total Salaries												116,625.60								121,758.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				468.30





























































Town Clerk

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Town Clerk (Dept. #161)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Boissonneault, Jayne		Town Clerk		13		3		35		47.74		86,886.80		13		4		49.160		89,471.20		1,720.60

		Fast, Rachel		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.77		39,621.40		SEIU-7		2		23.310		42,424.20		815.85

		Hardy, Susan		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		5		35		25.46		46,337.20		SEIU-7		5		26.220		47,720.40		917.70

		Parra, Melissa		Asst. Town Clerk		9		3		35		32.02		58,276.40		9		4		32.990		60,041.80		1,154.65





		Total Salaries												231,121.80								239,657.60



		Longevity Hardy																				850.00

		Overtime																				200.00



		Total w/Longevity																				240,707.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				921.76





		Town Clerk Salary		216,614

		Election Salary		23,966

		Clerk Overtime		200

		Election Overtime		7,000

				247,779











































Planning

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Planning (Dept. 175)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Manugian, Alison		Community Development Dir.		15		5		35		55.76		101,483.20		15		6		57.43		104,522.60		2,010.05

		Anderson, Jacqueline		Asst. Planner/
Conservation		11		2		17.5		36.51		33,224.10		11		3		37.60		34,216.00		658.00

		Eliminate Economic Development Position				10		8		35		39.63		72,126.60								0.00		0.00



		Overtime																				2,000.00



		Total Salaries												206,833.90								140,738.60





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				541.30









		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Conservation (Dept. #171)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Anderson, Jacqueline		Asst. Planner/
Conservation		11		2		17.5		36.51		33,224.10		11		3		37.60		34,216.00		658.00







		Total Salaries												33,224.10								34,216.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				131.60











Building Maintenance

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Building Maintenance (Dept. #196)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Ayotte, Thomas		Building Supervisor		11		10		35		46.25		84,175.00		11		11		47.63		86,686.60		1,667.05

		Bourassa, Denis		Custodian-Police		3		8		35		21.47		39,075.40		3		9		22.12		40,258.40		774.20

		Deschenes, Andre		PT Custodian-Police		3		7		19		20.85		20,599.80		3		8		21.47		21,212.36		407.93

		Kalivas, Christopher		 Custodian-COA/DPW		3		3		35		18.51		33,688.20		3		4		19.07		34,707.40		667.45

		Keough, Charlene		PT Custodian-COA		3		5		24		19.65		24,523.20		3		6		20.24		25,259.52		485.76

		Eliminate Assistant Building Supevisor				9		2		35		30.18		54,927.60

		Murphy, Thomas		PT Custodian-Library		3		2		19		17.97		17,754.36		3		3		18.51		18,287.88		351.69

		Vacant		Custodian-Library		3		1		35		17.45		31,759.00		3		1		17.45		31,759.00		610.75

		Yau, Leslie		Custodian-Town Hall		3		13		35		24.90		45,318.00		3		13-1		25.52		46,446.40		893.20







		Overtime																				25,000.00





		Total Salaries												351,820.56								329,617.56





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,267.76



		Part Time		64,759.76

		Regular		239,857.80

		Overtime		25,000.00

				329,617.56































Police

		TOWN OF DRACUT

		POLICE DEPARTMENT SALARIES - FY2025

																				FY2024 BASE SALARY				FY2024 FINAL SALARY						FY2025 SALARY						FY2025 FINAL SALARY

						Seniority		Years						HRS/		# 		HOURLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		Total				FY24 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL				Weekly		Weekly

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION		Date		7/1/24		Step		Degree		WK		WEEKS		RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025				Night		Stipend



		Buote, Wilmer		Lieutenant
OIC		8/1/05		18.93		15 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		59.500		124,161.44		2,387.72		6,188.00		130,349.44				59.500		128,242.87		2,456.76		6,188.00		134,430.87				0.00		0.00

		Byam, Gregg		Sergeant		6/4/01		23.09		20 Yrs				37.5		52		43.830		88,037.04		1,693.02		4,558.32		92,595.36				43.830		91,469.02		1,752.28		4,558.32		96,027.34				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Flynn, Lawrence		Sergeant		8/1/05		18.93		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		54.790		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,698.17		112,538.93				56.434		110,469.82		2,116.28		5,869.15		116,338.97				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		George, Jason		Sergeant		6/5/00		24.09		20 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		54.177		105,644.76		2,031.63		5,634.39		111,279.15				56.073		109,762.51		2,102.73		5,831.57		115,594.08				60.00		0.00

		Gibson, Tyler		Sergeant		10/27/08		15.69		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		53.194		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,532.18		112,372.94				56.434		110,046.56		2,116.28		5,869.15		115,915.71						75.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Gorman, Alexander		Sergeant		10/27/08		15.69		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		53.194		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,532.18		112,372.94				56.434		110,046.56		2,116.28		5,869.15		115,915.71				75.00		150.00

		Gosselin, Jon		Lieutenant		11/19/07		16.63		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		59.578		124,161.44		2,387.72		6,196.11		130,357.55				65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				60.00		50.00

		Mellonakos, Demetri		Lieutenant		1/28/02		22.44		20 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				67.726		132,065.44		2,539.72		7,043.49		139,108.93				0.00		50.00

		Quealy, James		Sergeant		9/10/00		23.82		25 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		56.434		113,347.52		2,179.76		5,869.14		119,216.66				60.162		117,315.12		2,256.06		6,256.81		123,571.93				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Seamans, Jon		Lieutenant
OIC		6/4/01		23.09		20 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				67.726		132,065.44		2,539.72		7,043.49		139,108.93				60.00		50.00

		Williams, Michael		Sergeant		10/15/01		22.73		20 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		54.177		105,644.76		2,031.63		5,634.39		111,279.15				56.073		109,341.96		2,102.73		5,831.57		115,173.53				0.00		100.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract




																																												

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		Total Supervisors Salary																		1,237,022				64,470		1,301,492						1,278,577				67,174		1,345,751				480.00		850.00



		Allard, Todd (Retirement)		Patrol		8/3/10		13.92		20 Yrs		Masters		37.5		52		48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				75.00

		Abbatiello, Skylar		Patrol		5/5/24		0.16		Step 2				37.5		52		30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80				32.037		62,472.80		1,201.40		3,331.88		65,804.68				75.00

		Bushnell, Kerrie		Patrol		1/8/03		21.49		20 Yrs		Masters		37.5		52		48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				75.00		50.00

		Byron, Richard		Patrol						25 Years				52		52		28.987		78,379.60		1,507.30		3,014.60		81,394.20				29.566		79,947.19		1,537.45		3,074.89		83,022.08

		Coleman, Zachariah		Patrol		11/25/10		13.61		10 Yrs				37.5		52		36.784		71,728.28		1,379.39		3,825.51		75,553.79				36.784		71,728.46		1,379.39		3,825.52		75,553.98						50.00

		Colon, Antonio		Patrol		6/28/22		2.01		Step 3		Associates		37.5		52		38.139		74,371.44		1,430.22		3,966.48		78,337.92				38.139		74,371.44		1,430.22		3,966.48		78,337.92				65.00

		Cook Aaron		Patrol		10/28/08		15.68		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32				75.00

		Cotnoir, John		Patrol		1/29/01		23.44		20 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		46.829		91,315.64		1,756.07		4,870.17		96,185.81				46.829		91,315.87		1,756.07		4,870.18		96,186.05						50.00

		Cox, Joseph		Patrol		10/30/08		15.68		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32				65.00

		Curtis, Andrew		Patrol		6/29/22		2.01		Step 3		BA		37.5		52		41.606		81,132.48		1,560.24		4,327.07		85,459.55				41.606		81,132.37		1,560.24		4,327.06		85,459.43				75.00

		Farley, Meghan		Patrol		1/30/01		23.43		20 Years		BA		37.5		52		46.829		91,315.64		1,756.07		4,870.17		96,185.81				46.829		91,315.87		1,756.07		4,870.18		96,186.05						50.00

		Geoffroy, Connor		Patrol		11/7/16		7.65		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				75.00

		Gerrish, Alex		Patrol		11/2/15		8.67		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				50.00		50.00

		Gys, Andrew		Patrol		11/7/18		5.65		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				60.00

		Jaiteh, Mohamadou		Patrol		11/18/13		10.62		10 Yrs		Associates		37.5		52		40.462		78,901.16		1,517.33		4,208.06		83,109.22				40.462		78,901.31		1,517.33		4,208.07		83,109.38						50.00

		Lamontagne, Brian		Patrol		5/7/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62

		Levesque, Aimee		Patrol		3/14/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Ludwig, Robert		Patrol		11/17/14		9.63		10 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81

		Lundberg, Robert		Patrol		12/14/20		3.55		Step 3		BA		37.5		52		41.606		81,132.48		1,560.24		4,327.07		85,459.55				41.606		81,132.37		1,560.24		4,327.06		85,459.43				75.00

		Mahoney, Brendan		Patrol		11/6/18		5.65		Step 3				37.5		52		35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				50.00		50.00

		Malandrino, Jake		Patrol		11/19/14		9.62		10 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				44.141		86,074.04		1,655.27		4,590.62		90,664.66						50.00

		Maxim, Kyle		Patrol		5/6/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		McAnespie, Owen		Patrol		3/16/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Ngeth, Tony		Patrol		11/5/18		5.66		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81

		Nyoro, Daniel		Patrol		7/11/16		7.98		5 Yrs				37.5		52		35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				75.00

		Palumbo, Cameron		Patrol		5/8/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00		0.00

		Papafagos, Andreas		Patrol		10/21/19		4.70		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				65.00		50.00

		Papageorgiou, Leah		Patrol		3/13/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Quinn, John		Patrol		3/20/16		8.29		5 Years		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				65.00		50.00

		Rocha, Tyler		Patrol		12/15/20		3.55		Step 3				37.5		52		34.672		67,610.40		1,300.20		3,605.89		71,216.29				34.672		67,610.31		1,300.20		3,605.88		71,216.19				75.00

		Scribner, Paul		Patrol		11/18/07		16.63		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32

		Steere, Kevin		Patrol		3/15/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 2				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				32.040		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,332.16		62,244.00				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 2				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				32.040		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,332.16		62,244.00				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 1				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 1				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80



		Total Patrol Salaries																		2,506,448				132,512		2,638,959						2,762,548				146,527		2,909,076				1,695.00		500.00





														HRS/		# 		HOURLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY				Total				FY25 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION				Grade		Step		Degree		WK		WEEKS		RATE		BASE 		BASE				FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025

		Bartlett, Peter		Chief										40		52		94.390		196,331.20		3,775.60				196,331.20				96.278		200,257.82		3,851.11				200,257.82

		Boone, Arline		Community Specialist				SEIU-5		3 & 4				19		52		21.430		21,172.84		407.17				21,172.84				22.080		21,815.04		419.52				21,815.04

		Position Cut - Carry as PT		Specialist				8		2 & 3				35		52		27.680		50,377.60		968.80				50,377.60												20,129.00

		Chartrand, David		Deputy Chief				15		13				35		52		81.680		148,657.60		2,858.80				148,657.60				88.300		160,706.00		3,090.50				160,706.00

		Dellolio, Julie		Clerk				SEIU-7		5				35		52		25.460		46,337.20		891.10				46,337.20				26.220		47,720.40		917.70				47,720.40

		Finn-Conlon, Colleen		PT Evidence Tech				SEIU-4		3 & 4				12		52		18.800		11,731.20		225.60				11,731.20				20.130		12,561.12		241.56				12,561.12

		Vacant Crossing Guard		PT Crossing Guard				1		2				15		31		15.420		7,170.30		231.30				7,170.30				15.420		7,170.30		231.30				7,170.30

		Noel, Karry Lee		Admin. Assist.				SEIU-9		4				35		52		29.030		52,834.60		1,016.05				52,834.60				31.100		56,602.00		1,088.50				56,602.00

		Vallois, Donna		Community Specialist				SEIU-5		1				19		52		19.820		19,582.16		376.58				19,582.16				20.410		20,165.08		387.79				20,165.08



		Total Admin Salaries																		554,195						554,195						526,998						547,127





		Total Salaries																		4,297,665				196,981		4,494,646						4,568,123				213,701		4,801,953				2,175		1,350







		Total Salary FY2024																		4,801,953



		Allard Retirement Adjustment																		-30,000



		Stipends & Shift Differential																		174,135



		ADD new LT Promotion																		40,000



		Overtime																		338,000



		Longevity																		850



																				5,324,938



		Payroll Full Time		4,924,377

		Part Time Payroll		61,712

		Over Time Payroll		338,000

		Longevity Payroll		850

				5,324,938



				31,759





Fire

		TOWN OF DRACUT

		Fire Department  - FY2025

																FY2024 SALARY				FY2024 FINAL SALARY								FY2025 SALARY				FY2025 FINAL SALARY

						Hire		7/1/24		Grade		HRS/		FY24 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		Total				FY25 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION		Date		Yrs		Step		WK		RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025



		Cyndy Alexander 		Admin						SEIU-9/5		35		27.910		50,796.20		976.85				50,796.20				29.900		50,801.40		976.95				50,801.40

		Armstrong, Mark		Lieutenant		4/12/06		18.23		15 Yrs		42		41.174		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27				41.174		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27

		Bigold, Kevin		Captain		4/12/06		18.23		15 Yrs		42		41.580		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.409		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09

		Bouilette, Gage		FF-3		10/5/23		0.74		<5 Yrs		42		41.580		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Bushnell, Sean		FF-4		9/5/13		10.83		10 Yrs		42		32.780		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Carroca, Jonathan		FF-4		9/25/16		7.77		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		Carter, Nehemiah

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Replaces Martin, need to Budget for FF to LT Difference
		FF-3		1/4/24		0.49		5 Yrs		42		32.780		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Chandonnet, Matthew  		FF-4		11/7/00		23.66		20 Yrs		42		35.800		79,795.04		1,534.52		4,987.19		84,782.23				36.536		79,795.21		1,534.52		4,987.20		84,782.41

		Charette, Ryan		FF-4		7/7/22		1.99		< 5yrs		42		31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Coalter, Christopher 		FF-4		7/12/96		27.99		25 Yrs		42		36.896		82,189.12		1,580.56		5,136.82		87,325.94				37.632		82,189.06		1,580.56		5,136.82		87,325.88

		Conole , John		FF-4		7/31/16		7.92		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		Cunha, Michael		Captain		12/15/06		17.56		15 Yrs		42		41.580		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.408		92,620.08		1,781.16		5,788.76		98,408.84

		Dailey, Jr., Joseph 		Lieutenant		1/20/03		21.46		20 Yrs		42		38.049		87,304.36		1,678.93		5,456.52		92,760.88				39.974		87,304.12		1,678.93		5,456.51		92,760.63

		Descheneaux,Ryan 		FF-4
 (no EMT)		7/12/12		11.98		10 Yrs		42		32.156		71,633.12		1,377.56		4,477.07		76,110.19				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Budget for EMT, does not have EMT		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Feeney, Justin		FF-4		11/10/11		12.65		10 Yrs		42		33.764		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81				34.439		75,214.64		1,446.44		4,700.91		79,915.55

		Gagne, Christopher 		FF-4		8/7/14		9.91		10 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Gagnon, Brian		FF-4		2/23/18		6.36		5 Yrs		42		31.825		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Howard, Joel		Lieutenant		8/7/14		9.91		10 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				37.680		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44

		Joyce, Thomas		FF-4		7/19/21		2.95		< 5 Yrs		42		30.567		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85				32.462		70,897.01		1,363.40		4,431.06		75,328.07

		Lanteigne, Brian		FF-4		1/8/17		7.48		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Leavitt, Christopher		FF-4		8/7/16		7.90		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Mackey, Thomas 		Deputy Chief		5/4/95		29.18		25 Yrs		42		48.070		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09				49.032		107,086.06		2,059.35		6,692.88		113,778.93

		Martin, Jacob		FF-4		8/18/22		1.87		< 5 Yrs		42		23.131		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		McCarthy, Brian		Lieutenant		7/11/12		11.98		10 Yrs		42		33.764		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44				37.680		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44

		McCarthy, Dylan		FF-4		10/27/22		1.68		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		McMeniman,Kenneth		Lieutenant		8/21/02		21.88		20 Yrs		42		39.190		87,304.36		1,678.93		5,456.52		92,760.88				39.974		87,304.12		1,678.93		5,456.51		92,760.63

		Mullen, Stephen		FF-4		8/7/14		9.91		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Nickerson, Marian 		FF-4		4/26/15		9.19		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		O'Donnell, Shane		Lieutenant		7/31/16		7.92		5 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				36.582		79,895.64		1,536.45		4,993.48		84,889.12

		Patterson, Ronald		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Richard Patterson - Est		Chief								35		96.410		175,466.20		3,374.35				175,466.20				99.310		180,744.20		3,475.85				180,744.20

		Petrilli, II, Michael		FF-4		3/12/07		17.32		15 Yrs		42		34.780		77,471.16		1,489.83		4,841.95		82,313.11				35.472		77,471.07		1,489.83		4,841.94		82,313.02

		Poitras, Andrew		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Powers, Daniel		FF-4		8/2/21		2.92		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Russell, Sean		FF-3		8/7/23		0.90		5 Yrs		42		32.780		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Resto Salgado, Bernardo 		FF-4		8/2/21		2.92		< 5 Yrs		42		27.914		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Santos, Derek		FF-4 (no emt)		8/2/12		11.92		10 Yrs		42		32.156		71,633.12		1,377.56		4,477.07		76,110.19				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
no emt, BUDGET FOR emt
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Replaces Martin, need to Budget for FF to LT Difference
																														4,700.93		79,915.81

		Siegler, Michael		Captain		9/1/10		13.84		10 Yrs		42		40.366		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27				41.174		89,923.25		1,729.29		5,620.20		95,543.45

		Silva, Matthew		Lieutenant		4/26/15		9.19		5 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				36.582		79,895.64		1,536.45		4,993.48		84,889.12

		Silva, Michael		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Stamp, Albert		Captain		2/28/08		16.35		15 Yrs		42		40.366		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.409		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09

		Talbot, Ryan		FF-4		10/27/22		1.68		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Tibbets, William		FF-3		11/9/23		0.64		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Voulgaris, Alex 		Deputy Chief		6/6/98		26.09		20 Yrs		42		46.670		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09				49.032		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09

		Eliminate Fire Inspector																				0.00												0.00



		Total Fire Salaries																										3,512,643				205,069		3,717,712



		Promotional Position - Martin for LT - Budget for Difference (FF to LT)																										21,800



		Longevity																										850

																												0

		Overtime																										783,348



		Total Fire Salaries																										4,318,641				205,069



		Budget 261 Days (1 Day)																														4,523,710



		Payroll Full Time		3,739,512

		Part Time Payroll		0

		Over Time Payroll		783,348

		Longevity		850

				4,523,710





		Education is in Employee Training

		Overtime Calculation

		Vacation and Personal 		475,740

		Sick Time		271,458

		Bereavement/Jury Duty		10,000

		Union Business		16,150

		Mutual Aid		16,000

		Call Back		28,000

		Buffer		6,000

		Chief Adjustment per Chief		(40,000)

		Total Overtime		783,348



		*** Martin - Took off Martin as he is retiring in July 2024, only budget for vacation and sick, Martin is being replaced by Nehemiah Carter





Building

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Building (Dept. #241)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Allard, Shaun		Building Inspector		11		5		35		39.890		72,599.80		11		6		41.090		74,783.80		1,438.15

		Bewig, Crystal		Admin Assistant		SEIU-9A		4		35		28.750		52,325.00		SEIU-9A		5		30.800		56,056.00		1,078.00

		McLaughlin, Daniel		Director		13		10		35		56.990		103,721.80		13		11		58.700		106,834.00		2,054.50



		Overtime





		Total Salaries												228,646.60								237,673.80





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				914.13



		Code Regular		237,638

		Overtime		0

		Longevity Crystal		950

				238,588







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Plumbing & Gas (Dept. #242)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Lelanc, Warren		Plumbing/Gas Inspector		7		6		23		28.590		34,193.64		7		7		29.450		35,222.20		677.35





		Total Salaries												34,193.64								35,222.20





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Wiring (Dept. #243)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Landers, Jack 		Wiring Inspector Per Diem						22		32.000		36,608.00						32.000		36,608.00		704.00







		Total Salaries												36,608.00								36,608.00







Engineering

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Engineering (Dept. #410)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Vacant		Inspection Contractor																		65,000.00

		Wagner, Lisa		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		11		35		32.780		59,659.60		SEIU-8		12		35.470		64,555.40		1,241.45

		Stipend Manugian  - Engineering Work																				14,300.00

		Stipend Rivard - Engineering Work																				11,700.00



		Total Salaries												59,659.60								155,555.40				156,153.69



		Longevity Wagner																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				156,805.40



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				598.29































Public Works

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Public Works (Dept. #420)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Douglas, Donna		Admin Assistant		SEIU-9A		12		35		37.85		68,887.00		SEIU-9A		12		38.98		70,943.60		1,364.30

		Patenaude, Edward		DPW Director		19		8		35		76.94		140,030.80		19		9		79.25		144,235.00		2,773.75



		Overtime																				0.00



		Total Salaries												208,917.80								215,178.60



		Longvity Douglas																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				216,428.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				827.61







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Animal Control (Dept. #292)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Morse, Colleen		Animal Control		9		3		35		31.09		56,583.80		9		4		32.02		58,276.40		1,120.70



		Stipend (Internal DPW)																				1,800.00

		Overtime																				2,000.00

		Total Salaries												56,583.80								62,076.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				224.14









		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Highway (Dept. #421)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Bourassa Jr., Dennis		Laborer		ML		1		40		25.98		54,038.40		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Remove MEO		MEO Laborer		ML		1		40		25.98		54,038.40								56,472.00

		VACANT		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Foley Thomas		General Foremen		GF		3		40		31.96		66,476.80		GF		3		32.92		68,473.60		1,316.80

		Garside, Walter		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Johnson Steven		Foreman		F 		4		40		35.38		73,590.40		F 		4		36.44		75,795.20		1,457.60		1,000

		Kulis Jeremy		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		3		27.57		57,345.60		1,102.80

		Larmand, Alexander		MEO Laborer		L		9		40		24.96		51,916.80		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Leary Sean		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		3		27.57		57,345.60		1,102.80

		VACANT		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Richards, Connor		MEO Laborer		L		1		40		19.14		39,811.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Rodrigues Brian		MEO Laborer		ML		11		40		30.15		62,712.00		ML		11		31.06		64,604.80		1,242.40		1,100

		Rozzi, Phillip		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Smith, Roland		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Sousa, Timothy		MEO Laborer		L		1		40		19.14		39,811.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Sullivan Kevin		MEO Laborer		ML		5		40		27.57		57,345.60		ML		5		28.40		59,072.00		1,136.00		850

		Titus, Andrew		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00





		Total Salaries - Highway												916,323.20								999,772.80				2,950



		Part-Time																				0.00

		Longevity																				3,950.00

		Overtime																				23,000.00



		Total Salaries - Highway																				1,026,722.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				3,628.00





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Tree (Dept. #428)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Enos, Stephen		General Foreman		GF		9		40		34.96		72,716.80		GF		9		36.01		74,900.80		1,440.40		1,150

		Finnerty, Michael		Laborer		L		11		40		25.72		53,497.60		L		11		26.49		55,099.20		1,059.60		0

		Smart, Daniel		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00		0

		Williams, James		MEO Laborer		ML		5		40		27.57		57,345.60		ML		5		28.40		59,072.00		1,136.00		0

		Remove MEO																				-56,472.00		-1,086.00



		Total Salaries - Tree												233,979.20								189,072.00		3,636.00		1,150



		Longevity																				1,150.00

		Overtime																				5,000.00



		Total Salaries																				195,222.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				727.20





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Vehicle Maintenance (Dept. #429)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Bergeron, Joseph		MEO Mechanic		Mech		2		40		28.35		58,968.00		Mech		2		29.20		60,736.00		1,168.00		0.00

		Dion, Peter		MEO Mechanic		Mech		8		40		30.99		64,459.20		Mech		8		31.92		66,393.60		1,276.80		1,000.00

		Lajoie, Sean		General Foreman		GF		3		40		31.96		66,476.80		GF		4		33.43		69,534.40		1,337.20		0.00



		Total Salaries - Vehicle												189,904.00								196,664.00				1,000.00



		Longevity																				1,000.00

		Overtime																				1,500.00



		Total Salaries																				199,164.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				756.40





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Cemetery (Dept. #430)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Saari, Timothy		MEO Laborer		ML		1		40		25.980		54,038.40		ML		1		27.150		56,472.00		1,086.00





		Overtime																				500.00



		Total Salaries												54,038.40								56,972.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				217.20









Board of Health

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Board of Health (Dept. #510)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Curley, Kara		Nurse		10		6		35		37.36		67,995.20		10		7		38.48		70,033.60		1,346.80

		Enos, Marylee		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		12		35		34.44		62,680.80		SEIU-8		12		35.47		64,555.40		1,241.45

		Ouellette, David		Health Director		12		10		35		51.35		93,457.00		12		11		52.89		96,259.80		1,851.15



		Overtime



		Retirement Admin Assistant - Rehire Grade 7																				(10,000)



		Total Salaries												224,133.00								220,848.80



		Longevity Enos																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				222,098.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				849.42































Veterans

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Veterans Benefits (Dept. #543)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Thomas, Jerome		Veterans Officer		9		4		35		32.02		58,276.40		9		5		32.99		60,041.80		1,154.65



		Auto Allowance																				1,200.00



		Total Salaries												58,276.40								61,241.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				235.55

































Council on Aging

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Council on Aging (Dept. #541)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Brady, Louanne		Bus Driver		2		6		35		18.570		33,797.40		2		7		19.130		34,816.60		669.55

		Vacant Bus Driver 																				35,000.00

		Ivos, Maria		Admin Asst		8		1		18		23.250		21,762.00		8		2		24.910		23,315.76		448.38

		Kaelblein, Noelle		COA Director		12		3		35		41.750		75,985.00		12		4		43.000		78,260.00		1,505.00

		Vacant (Change to PT)		Transportation Coordinator																		51,759.00

		Leclerc, Stephanie		Social Services Coordinator		6		1		9		22.620		10,586.16		6		2		23.310		10,909.08		209.79

		Palmer, Ann Marie		Activities Coordinator		5		7		10		24.790		12,890.80		5		8		25.540		13,280.80		255.40



		Total Salaries												155,021.36								247,341.24



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				951.31



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly





		Part-Time Salaries

		Vacant		PT Bus Driver		2		3		19		17.000		16,796.00				5				5,000.00		0.00

		Vacant		PT Bus Driver		2		4		11		17.510		10,015.72								6,975.00		0.00

		Politi, James		PT Bus Driver		2		4		19		17.510		17,299.88		2		5		18.030		17,813.64		342.57



		Total Salaries												44,111.60								29,788.64



		Formula Grant

		Leclerc, Stephanie		Social Services Coordinator		6		1		26		22.620		30,582.24		6		2		23.310		31,515.12		606.06

		Palmer, Ann Marie		Activities Coordinator		5		7		25		24.790		32,227.00		5		8		25.540		33,202.00		638.50

		Ivos, Maria		Admin Asst		8		1		17		23.250		20,553.00		8		2		24.910		22,020.44		423.47



		Total Salaries												83,362.24								86,737.56









Library

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Library (Dept. #610)



		Employee		Position		FY23  
Grade		FY23  
Step		Hours		FY23 Hourly		FY23  
Salary		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		FY24  
Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY24 Weekly		Shift Hours		Shift Rate		Total Shift



		Bergeron, Alyssa		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Berrio Tyler		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Botros, Marissa		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Callahan, Maggie		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Chapman, Meghan		Young Adult Librarian		SEIU-4		10		18		25.340		23,718.24		SEIU-4		11		26.620		24,916.32		479.16

		Duarte, Audrey		Reference/Tech.		SEIU-10		2		35		27.590		50,213.80		SEIU-10		3		29.560		53,799.20		1,034.60		212		4.43		940.01

		Hamilton, Carole		Admin. Assist.		SEIU-8		6		35		28.290		51,487.80		SEIU-8		7		30.310		55,164.20		1,060.85		212		4.55		963.86

		Hogan, Patrick		Library Assist.		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		2		16.730		15,659.28		301.14

		Malnati, Linda		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		2		19		16.240		16,045.12		SEIU-2		2		16.730		16,529.24		317.87

		Meehan, Casey		Library Assist.		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		2		16.730		15,659.28		301.14

		Muir Christine		Library Director		12		6		35		45.620		83,028.40		12		7		46.990		85,521.80		1,644.65

		Oxton, Leslie		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Penney, Teressa		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		3		17.400		16,286.40		313.20

		Ryan, Melissa		Assist. Circ. Librarian		SEIU-7		4		35		24.480		44,553.60		SEIU-7		4		25.210		45,882.20		882.35		212		3.78		801.68

		Sackett, Michelle		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Salem, Cheryl		Circulation Librarian		SEIU-8		4		35		26.160		47,611.20		SEIU-8		5		28.020		50,996.40		980.70		212		4.20		891.04

		Sanscartier, Laura		Cataloging/Tech Serv.		SEIU-8		4		35		26.160		47,611.20		SEIU-8		4		26.940		49,030.80		942.90		212		4.04		856.69

		Servente, Joyce		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Thibodaeu, Sean		Assistant Director		10		4		35		35.210		64,082.20		10		5		36.270		66,011.40		1,196.65

		Vacant		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		1		16.089		15,058.93		289.59

		Zanni, Dominique		Children's Librarian		SEIU-10		2		35		27.590		50,213.80		SEIU-10		3		29.560		53,799.20		1,034.60		212		4.43		940.01





		Total Salaries												624,871.52								655,911.61								5,393.28



		Longevity Hamilton																				950.00

		Longevity Salem																				850.00

		Longevity Ryan																				850.00

		Longevity Sanscartier																				850.00



		Total w/Longevity																				659,411.61								664,804.89



		Library Full Time Employees		465,598.48

		Library Part Time Employees		199,206.41

		Longevity		3,500.00

		Add'l Day		2,022.74

				670,327.63







		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)		2,022.74

















Recreation



		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Recreation (Dept. #630)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Arseneaux, Jessica		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		1		35		23.260		42,333.20		SEIU-8		2		24.910		45,336.20		871.85

		Hamilton, Amy		Director		12		9		19		48.400		47,819.20		12		10		49.850		49,251.80		947.15







		Total Salaries												90,152.40								94,588.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				363.80







Sewer and Water

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Sewer (Dept. #442)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Cloutier, Joseph		Inspector		9		4		30		32.020		49,951.20		9		9		37.130		57,922.80		1,113.90

		Hamelin, Donna		Admin. Asst.		SEIU-7		11		30		33.190		51,776.40		SEIU-7		12		33.190		51,776.40		995.70

		Hoban, Jeffrey		Laborer		5		7		30		24.790		38,672.40		5		8		25.540		39,842.40		766.20

		Hoover, Marguitte		Superintendent		13		5		30		49.160		76,689.60		13		7		52.150		81,354.00		1,564.50

		Stec, Cathrin		Office Manager		8		4		30		29.370		45,817.20		8		5		30.250		47,190.00		907.50



		Total Salaries												262,906.80								278,085.60



		OverTime																				2,000.00



		Longevity Hamelin																				1,250.00



		Total Salaries																				281,335.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,069.56



		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Water (Dept. #452)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Cloutier, Joseph		Inspector		9		4		5		32.020		8,325.20		9		9		37.130		9,653.80		185.65

		Hamelin, Donna		Admin. Asst.		SEIU-7		11		5		33.190		8,629.40		SEIU-7		12		33.190		8,629.40		165.95

		Hoban, Jeffrey		Laborer		5		7		5		24.790		6,445.40		5		8		25.540		6,640.40		127.70

		Hoover, Marguitte		Superintendent		13		5		5		49.160		12,781.60		13		7		52.150		13,559.00		260.75

		Stec, Cathrin		Office Manager		8		4		5		29.370		7,636.20		8		5		30.250		7,865.00		151.25



		Total Salaries												43,817.80								46,347.60



		OverTime																				1,500.00





		Total Salaries																				47,847.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				178.26







Storm Water

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Storm Water (Dept. #455)



		Employee		Position		FY23  
Grade		FY23  
Step		Hours		FY23 Hourly		FY23  
Salary		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		FY24  
Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY24 Weekly		Longevity



		Caron, Leo		General Foreman		GF		10		40		35.480		73,798.40		GF		10		36.540		76,003.20		1,461.60		1,000.00

		Larochelle Joshua		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.360		54,828.80		ML		3		27.570		57,345.60		1,102.80		0.00

		Rivard, Tina		Asst. Director		14		6		35		54.180		98,607.60		14		6		55.800		101,556.00		1,953.00		0.00



		Total Salaries												227,234.80								234,904.80



		Overtime																				2,000.00

		Longevity 																				1,000.00



		Total Salaries																				237,904.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				903.48































Regional Dispatch Center - NEED

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2024 Budget

		Regional Dispatch Center



		Department/Description		FY2021
Expended		FY2022
Expended		FY2023
Budget 		FY2024
Regional 
Request 



		Revenue

		State 911 Support and Incentive  Grants		$   1,027,982		$   1,027,982		$   1,161,295		$   1,161,295

		Training Grant		83,475		88,537		86,258		86,258

		Emergency Medical Dispatch Grant		0		23,400		31,800		31,800

		Total Revenue		$   1,111,457		$   1,139,919		$   1,279,353		$   1,279,353



		Expenses

		Regular Salaries		$   593,697		$   1,010,368		$   1,174,557		$   1,326,394

		Temporary Part-Time Salaries		0		63,343		127,370		64,500

		Dispatch Overtime		150,186		386,614		225,000		225,000

		Uniforms		2,500		12,450		15,000		14,500

		Energy Utilities		27,574		37,215		36,300		37,600

		Repairs and Maintenance		4,422		14,315		23,100		35,375

		Leases/Contracts		41,186		113,101		167,981		163,483

		Professional Services		57,983		218,373		66,500		78,828

		Communications		17,361		20,104		19,134		17,872

		Computer		6,372		12,016		36,256		33,230

		Office Supplies		3,438		10,294		2,550		2,550

		All Other Supplies		2,375		773		5,000		5,000

		Dues and Memberships		363		1,675		2,743		2,843

		Staff Development		2,268		1,398		3,500		7,000

		Group Insurance 		185,902		353,015		179,207		259,127

		Middlesex Retirement		0		0		126,282		62,893

		Medicare		11,405		20,725		22,822		24,627

		OPEB		0		0		74,373		72,264

		Property/Liability Insurance		23,481		28,593		32,000		33,000

		Occupational Health 		1,100		0		5,000		5,000

		Total Expenses		$   1,131,613		$   2,304,372		$   2,344,675		$   2,471,086



		Total Net Budget		$   20,155		$   1,164,453		$   1,065,322		$   1,191,733



		State 911 Grant - Estimate		$   20,156		$   1,164,453		$   1,065,322		$   595,866



		Draut/Tewksbury Assessment		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   595,866



		Assessment

		Dracut (47%)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   280,057

		Tewksbury (53%)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   315,809





Health Insurance 

		Active/
Retiree		Group		Insurance Name		Employee 
ID		SPOUSE NAME		Medical  
Group #		Monthly
Amount		Medical 
coverage		% 
Employer		Employer 
Cost		Employee 
Cost		Total Monthly Increase
FY2025
		Total Monthly Cost FY2025		Total FY25 Monthly
Employer Cost		Total FY2025
Monthly Cost
Employee Cost

																						Health Incr		9.8%

																						Medicare Inr		7.5%

		RET		TOWN		ARCHINSKI ANTHONY L				SUSAN M ARCHINSKI		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		BAILEY WILLIAM				CAROLINE ADIE-BAILEY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		BROUILLETTE DAVID				LISA BROUILLETTE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		CORMICK CATHERINE M				JOHN J CORMICK		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		COUTURE DONALD				ALISON COUTURE		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		DERY ARTHUR H				ROBERTA F DERY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		DESROSIERS MONA				MARC DESROSIERS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		FAHEY LAURIE A		572		FREDERICK P FAHEY		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		FLEURY MICHAEL				CHERYL FLEURY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		GREENWOOD TRACEY L				JOSEPH R GREENWOOD		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		GRIMES TIMOTHY D		799		KIMBERLY A GRIMES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		HEALEY KEVIN J				 		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		JAKUTTIS JOSEPH A				STACY L JAKUTTIS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		KOHANSKI JOHN C				MICHELLE A KOHANSKI		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		MACLEAN DOUGLAS				CAROL MACLEAN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		MCLEAN SUZANNE				DAVID MCLEAN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		MURACH DOROTHY M		455		JOHN M MURACH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		OBRIEN DAVID				KENDRA OBRIEN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		PAPPAS PETER L				KATHY S PAPPAS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		SAJA BERNARD A				COLLETTE J SAJA		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		SALEM PETER				LISA SALEM		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		VALDINA ANNE MARIE		2777		JOHN D VALDINA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		WALSH THOMAS J				 		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		AKASHIAN LAUREN M		379		BRIAN T AKASHIAN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDREWS MICHAEL D		5998		ANNMARIE ANDREWS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARCHAMBAULT LAURIE A		3416		JASON E ARCHAMBAULT		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ASHWORTH JEFFREY		51510		SARAH ASHWORTH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		BARRETT PAULA		218		PAULA BARRETT		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CHAFE MEGAN		51703		CORY CHAFE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARON (SARGENT) LINDSEY J		3316		SEAN M CARON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CIPOLLA ANTHONY M		3361		 		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COLFER KATHLEEN		3294		JOHN COLFER		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COLLINS MARGARET		3357				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COOKE MICHELLE		159		RAYMOND J COOKE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COUILLARD GLORIA		51699		PAUL PALEN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUTRUMBES KERRY M		351		JOHN B CUTRUMBES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECKER CHRISTINA		3066		DANIEL P DECKER		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DESTEFANO ANDREA F		196		RICHARD S DESTEFANO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DURKIN MEGHAN K		188		JOSEPH B DURKIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAZIO KATHRYN		51269		KENNETH FAZIO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FIELDS KRISSANDRA		3057		CRAIG FIELDS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FIELDS STEFANIE		51564		MICHAEL FIELDS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENLAW DAWN M		2904		MICHAEL J GREENLAW		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUERRIERO JAMES		51404		SHANNA GUERRIERO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HALL KRIS M		10256		APRIL M HALL		2367484		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HASLAM JACQUELINE		51757		JAMES HASLAM 		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HINES ELIZABETH M		328		DANIEL F HINES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		JANUSZ LAUREN 		51385		MITCHELL JANUSZ		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		JESKI GERALDINE E		2804		MARK J JESKI		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		LOA		SCHOOL		KEOHANE ELIZABETH		3052				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		KUSA BETSY		3436		PETER KUSA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAVOIE (MORO) ELIZABETH M		288		ERIC P LAVOIE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEBLANC STEPHEN J		51329				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEFEBVRE HEATHER		51720		KEVIN LEFEBVRE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCCLOSKEY ELIZABETH M		3302		MICHELLE M LARKIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGRATH SHARON L		125		RUSSELL P MCGRATH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCHUGH LINDA D		2969		MICHAEL J MCHUGH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MONTY TAMMY L		2936		CARL STANKIEWICZ		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		OSGOOD ALLISON		51486		JOSHUA OSGOOD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		RAWDING SUSAN		51791		NICHOLAS RAWDING		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTEE MARK S		3245		SUSAN LANGLOIS-SANTEE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SKELTON GUY		51755		CATHERINE SKELTON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SMITH LAURA L		3211		JEFFREY G SMITH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		WAHL KATELYN A		3042		HENRY N WAHL		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		ALLARD TODD		7623		IVETA ALLARD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		ARMSTRONG MARK		1045		HOLLY ARMSTRONG		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		AYOTTE THOMAS J		974		REBECCA D AYOTTE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		BUXTON (DELLOLIO) JULIE		7514				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		BYAM GREGG		777		KELLEY BYAM		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		CARON LEO		7557		KAREN CARON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		CHESTNUT DONALD		12094		CHERIE LECLAIR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		COTNOIR JOHN R		771		MICHELLE C COTNOIR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		COX JOSEPH		7599		CATHERINE COX		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		DION PETER L		7582		NICOLE I DION		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		DUBOIS WILLIAM		1119		LYN-MARIE DUBOIS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		FLYNN LAWRENCE J		7527		CHRISTINE K FLYNN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		HOOVER MARGUERITE Y		11903		BRENDAN LAVOIE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		HOWARD JOEL A		927		NICOLE A HOWARD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		JOHNSON STEVEN R		7583		BARBARA J JOHNSON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		KALIVAS CHRISTOPHER		12064				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		LECLERC STEPHANIE		12093		DANIEL LECLERC		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MACKEY THOMAS J		1046		MONICA L MACKEY		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MANUGIAN ALISON S		11943		DAVID MANUGIAN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MCLAUGHLIN DANIEL J		853		TRACY A MCLAUGHLIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		PARRA (LANDRY) MELISSA A		904		CHRISTIAN PARRA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		PATENAUDE EDWARD G		11483		MARIE A PATENAUDE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		RODRIGUES BRIAN K		1101		CHERYL A RODRIGUES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		SANTOS DEREK M		755		NICOLE M SANTOS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		SILVA MATTHEW D		944		ALEXA E SILVA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		STEC CATHRIN S		977		FREDERICK C STEC JR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		VOULGARIS ALEXANDER G		1089		COLEEN A VOULGARIS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK DAVID J				KATHLEEN M ADAMCZYK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		AKINS MELISSANNE B				CHRISTOPHER C AKINS III		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		BARCLAY COLLEEN M				RICHARD T BARCLAY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		CHARTIER ANITA				RICHARD CHARTIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		CHOUINARD-LESSARD LISA				ROBERT LESSARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		CHUCKRAN ALAN P		161		CHRISTINA A CHUCKRAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		DEMERS DEBORAH A				ROGER J DEMERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		DEMERS ROMEO		1044		MARIA HELENA DEMERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		DENOMMEE PAUL		3037		KATHLEEN DENOMMEE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		DONOVAN DAVID A				 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		SUR		SCHOOL		ENGLER ERIC				 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		FOLEY KEVIN G		3021		JENNIFER L FOLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		GEORGE JUSTIN				COLBY GEORGE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		HAMEL MARK J		7494		PAULA G HAMEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		KENYON MICHAEL J				CYNTHIA L KENYON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		LANZA WELCH NANCY A				DAVID W WELCH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN DAVID				JOANNE MARTIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MCMAHON LEO F				ERIC RAMSEY		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MCMENIMAN SCOTT R		7318		JENNIFER D MCMENIMAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MOORE DAVID M		2225		DEBORAH A MOORE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MOROWSKI MARK C				PANAGIOTA M MOROWSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		NIGZUS KAREN				JAMES NIGZUS		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ROWE JEFFREY				JODI ROWE		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		SZYMANSKI KATHY		2774		JAN A SZYMANSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		TOCCI ELIZABETH		2106		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ZANELOTTI JEFFREY				AZAR ZANELOTTI		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		ZARELLA THERESE H				MICHAEL ZARELLA		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ZIEMBA GARY E				JENNIFER A ZIEMBA		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK JOSEPH M		10104		MICHELLE ADAMCZYK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARCHIBOLD CHRISTA		51669		IAN ARCHIBOLD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAKER MARNEY		3289		HARLEY BAKER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAMFORD JILLIAN M		2955		JOSHUA K BAMFORD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAVIELLO JENNIFER F		2818		ANDREA BAVIELLO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BLANCHET TREVOR J		2850		SARAH E CHUCKRAN-BLANCHET		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BONENFANT (JOYCE) LINDSEY M		3317		JUSTIN BONEFANT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BORDEN KATRIN A 		2008		ERIC M BORDEN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BORGES ASHLEY M		3210		JONATHAN BORGES		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOWDEN-GURLEY KAREN		51786				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOWIE MARY H		50586		EDWARD J BOWIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BROWN JULIE-MARIE		3313		IAN GREENSTEIN

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BRYAN (MESSER) SANDRA A		286		MICHAEL BRYAN 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BULLARD JENNIFER L		3270		MICHAEL D BULLARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUTLER JILL S		3218		RONALD A BUTLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CANFIELD CYNTHIA M		285		BRAD S CANFIELD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARNEY MARY M		2693		DAVID M CARNEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARTER JOANNE M		221		KEVIN M CARTER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CATALANO ASHLEY		51353		ANTHONY CATALANO JR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CLANCY (GALLANT) CHARLEEN A		3409		ROBERT CLANCY 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CRAFFEY EMILY		51381		CURTIS CRAFFEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CRONIN KELLY J		2869		MAURICE F CRONIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNHA ANTONIO M		50069		TELMA CUNHA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNNINGHAM LANGEVIN		51715		KENDRA LANGEVIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNNINGHAM CORRINE E		3484		JOSEPH CUNNINGHAM 

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		D'AMATO DANIELLE C		3014		RONALD A D'AMATO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAUTEUIL CARRIE A		2659		PAUL M DAUTEUIL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DELSOLIA DEBORAH J		3363		BRIAN DELSOLIA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DESMOND SUSAN J		321		WILLIAM J DESMOND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DONNELLY CHARLENE D		137		MICHAEL P DONNELLY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOUGHTY KATHY A		222		MICHAEL P DOUGHTY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOYLE KRISTINE		2793		TIMOTHY DOYLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		EMERICK (SAVARD) DENIENE M		414		DAVID EMERICK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		EMERSON TIFFANY J		3229		THOMAS M EMERSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FARNHAM D'AGOSTINO		5168		ERIC D'AGOSTINO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FARREN JOHN P		884		DARLENE M FARREN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAULKNER BONNIE J		51228		JOSHUA M FAULKNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FEBO-MIRANDA ANACELIS		2760		SIDNEI MIRANDA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FORTIER KAREN		2689		JEREMIE FORTIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FOWLER (ARAKELIAN) JENNIFER N		432		ROBERT FOWLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FURTADO MARY ELLEN		2801		ANDREW W FURTADO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GANLEY JR PAUL K		2928		ELIZABETH M GANLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GARNEAU JOHANNA M		416		ROBERT GARNEAU

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE
		

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GEORGOPOULOS ANTHONY W		50207		THERESA M GEORGOPOULOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GILLILAND JESSICA C		3375		JAMES K GILLILAND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GODIN CHRISTINA L		3142		SCOTT R GODIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENBERG ADA		51623		RUSSELL COLEMAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENBERG KENNETH A		2718		ROBIN M GREENBERG		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUANGE ANTHONY A		51445		LAURIE GUANGE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUNDRUM SARAH NICHOLE		3463		KYLE GUNDRUM 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYES FROHOCK KRISTIN P		388		DONN W FROHOCK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HEFELE REBECCA D		334		PETER J HEFELE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HEWITT CAMERON		51489		HEIDI HEWITT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HOUSTON JASON S		2733		TANYA M HOUSTON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		JONIEC STEPHANIE		51607		RAYMOND JONIEC		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KANTARGIS NICHOLAS		51611		LINDSAY KANTARGIS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KEEFE SHEILAGH		299		BRIAN KEEFE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KILFOYLE CHRISTINE M		2959		THOMAS E KILFOYLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KING CHRISTOPHER T		2828		KATHLEEN E KING		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KINLEY LYNDSEY D		3252		CLEVE D KINLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KLECZKOWSKI DENISE M		2738		WALTER S KLECZKOWSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KNIGHT JULIE A		2916		STEPHEN M KNIGHT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KOUFOS MINDY B		3156		JOHN S KOUFOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE KIMBERLY A		208		THOMAS P LABRANCHE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAMBERT LINDA M		2599		JEFFREY A LAMBERT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAPAN DONNA		2981		STEPHEN W LAPAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAVOIE JESSICA		51754		MICHAEL LAVOIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAWRENCE KIMBERLY A		51338		JAMES H LAWRENCE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LHEUREUX RAYANN R		1050		DANIEL M LHEUREUX		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LORD CHRISTINE M		185		DEREK L LORD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LUSSIER DEBORAH		51462		WILLIAM LUSSIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYNCH SORAYA		51647		JOHN LYNCH 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYONS HEATHER L		2765		SCOTT L LYONS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACDONALD KATHLEEN		3298		ROBERT MACDONALD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MALVAROSA DEBORAH		51520		THOMAS MALVAROSA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		MCKENNEY MARY		232		JAMES B MCKENNEY II		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCMANUS ELLEN M		3305		JEFFREY S MCMANUS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MELETLIDIS PENNY		51790		JIM MELETLIDIS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERCIER RONALD		3126		MICHELLE J MERCIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERCURIO KAREN M		142		ROBERT J MERCURIO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERRILL DONNA		51696		BART MERRILL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MEZZONI ALICIA M		231		CHRISTOPHER F MEZZONI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MIKUTEL SHARON D		2688		CHRISTOPHER T MIKUTEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MILLER DEAN		51652		SARAH MILLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MONE CHARLES E		2630		SHERYL A MONE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MULENGA KELLYANNE A		2864		CHRISTOPHER K MULENGA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MULLINS ASHLEY L		3140		CHRISTOPHER L MULLINS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MURPHY KIMBERLY		3386		TIMOTHY MURPHY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MUTNANSKY JESSICA A		2790		MICHAEL G MUTNANSKY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		NAULT SUSAN M		441		VINCENT P NAULT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		OUELLET JASON W		2662		CHELSEA N OUELLET		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PANNIELLO KRISTIN L		2894		VINCENT S PANNIELLO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PAQUETTE MICHAEL R		393		KATHY A PAQUETTE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PEASLEE JENNIFER L		128		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PECORA (CASSIDY) JENNIFER		51494		AUSTIN PECORA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PELHAM SHERYL J		3024		JAMIE J PELHAM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PETZOLD-ELEY BRENDA L 		2855		ANDREW PETZOLD-ELEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL THOMAS P		50738		MICHELLE L PIMENTEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PINTO (LORD) EMILY M		3297		NICHOLAS PINTO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RANCOURT STACEY L		3330		TIMOTHY E RANCOURT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RECCHIA FRANCESCO		51552		KIMBERLY RECCHIA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RICHALL (AHERN) EMILY		51598		ZACHARY RICHALL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RICHARD JUSTIN R		51107		STACY RICHARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RIORDAN MAUREEN V		115		MARK RIORDAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROBERSON ERIN P		354		RONALD J ROBERSON JR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROGERS BREANNA M		2961		JOHN M ROGERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROONEY CHERYL		51748				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROSS LISA M		2854		JEFFREY D ROSS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROSSI CARA		51617		MIGUEL TEHUITZIL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RUEL REBECCA J		2833		BRIAN K RUEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTARPIO MELISSA M		2885				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SMITH DANIELLE M		3173		CHRISTOPHER J SMITH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SOUKARAS KELLIE B		2823		PETER H SOUKARAS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		STEEGER KRISTIN L		3398		JOHN W ROLFE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		STONE STEVEN		50184		SUZANNAH C STONE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		TESSIER CAITLYN		51721		ADAM TESSIER 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		VERVILLE MONIQUE M		2716		MICHAEL VERVILLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		VIENS FRANCIS M		340		BETHANY L VIENS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WAGNER MICHELLE D		2813		ERIC R WAGNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WEST STACY M		2923		SCOTT D WEST		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WISE CAROL A		229		RICHARD E WISE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WOJCIK JESSICA		51478		DANIEL WOJCIK JR.		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ALEXANDER CYNDY		11454		MARK ALEXANDER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ALLARD SHAUN		11797		KERRYAN ALLARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ARSENAULT CHERYL		11833		KEVIN ARSENAULT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BOURASSA DENIS		12015		YVONNE BOURASSA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BUSHNELL KERRIE A		785		SEAN E BUSHNELL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BYRON RICHARD M		1057		GAIL M BYRON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CARVER SAMANTHA		1085		NORMAN CARVER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CHARETTE RYAN		12005				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY 		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CHARTRAND DAVID J		1076		FAITH A CHARTRAND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		COLON ANTONIO		11951		MARISSA COLON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CUNHA MICHAEL		7562		JILL CUNHA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS SHAWN M		792		DANIEL S ENOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		FARLEY MEGAN E		772		KEVIN M FARLEY 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		GIBSON TYLER J		7600		NHI N GIBSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		HAMILTON CAROLE A		835		STEPHEN M HAMILTON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		KAELBLEIN NOELLE E		11515		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LANTEIGNE BRIAN D		11549		STEFANY A LANTEIGNE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LAROCHELLE JOSHUA		11910		JENNIFER LAROCHELLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LASORSA DEBRA E		11710		JOSEPH P LASORSA JR.		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEARY SEAN		11902		ARIAN J LEARY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEAVITT CHRISTOPHER S		11496		AMANDA J LEAVITT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEBLANC WARREN J		11708		GAIL M LEBLANC		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MAHONEY BRENDAN M		11744		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MALANDRINO JAKE		917		ALEXIS DONOHOE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN PAUL D		1040		SHEILA M MARTIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MAXIM KYLE		12104		MARISSA MAXIM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MCKENZIE SEAN L		11948		HOLLY A MCKENZIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MERRILL COLLEEN I		1061		RAYMOND A MERRILL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MUIR CHRISTINE		11934		MARK R MUIR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MULLEN STEPHEN P		928		NANCY MULLEN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		NGETH TONY		11745		 KATHERINE NGETH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		NOEL KERRY LEE A		933		ROLAND L NOEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		O'CONNOR BARBARA		11866		RONALD O'CONNOR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		OUELLETTE DAVID M		11731		LYNN OUELLETTE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PALMER ANN MARIE		11938		ROBERT PALMER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PATTERSON JR RICHARD E		1042		KAREN E PATTERSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PHELPS DANIEL		11931		SUZANNE PEHLPS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		RIVARD (DOUK) SOVANARY T		11799		JOSHUA RIVARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		RUSSELL SEAN		12091		STEPHANIE RUSSELL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SAARI TIMOTHY		11727		SUSANA SAARI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SALEM CHERYL A		7611		DANIEL E SALEM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SCRIBNER PAUL D		7567		CYNTHIA A SCRIBNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SIEGLER MICHAEL L		7625		BRANDY A SIEGLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		VANDAL ANN M		775		JAMES E VANDAL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		VOZZELLA SABRINA S		11373		ERIC D VOZZELLA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		YAU LESLIE		764		JANET YAU		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		CHAPUT STEPHEN D				BETH CHAPUT		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		RET		TOWN		GETMAN JOHN L				THERESA GETMAN		4067158		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUTZEN DENNIS		3292		MILAGROS VITOR-BUTZEN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		DUARTE BRENDA		11904		BRONSON DUARTE		4067155		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYES DENISE P		3193		MICHAEL S HAYES		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		HONAN AMANDA M		51484		MATTHEW HONAN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		JOHNSTON MELISSA D		3003				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		KEEFE DENISE		51350		JASON KEEFE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LABONTE PAULA A		2667		DAVID M LABONTE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LESAGE KRISTEN I		3119		KENNETH M LESAGE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYNCH JENNIFER M		3102				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAKIEJ STACEY		51668		CHRISTOPHER MAKIEJ		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		MITRANO ALLYSSA		51726		VINCENT MICHAEL MITRANO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHEPHERD KIMBERLY I		3179		STEVEN SHEPHERD		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SILVA KELLY B		3164		JONATHAN J SILVA		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SNOWDON JEANETTE C		3264		MICHAEL H SNOWDON		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SPINDLER SHARON M		2986		EDWARD R SPINDLER		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SURRETTE (RESENDES) NICOLE		51487		SHAWN SURRETTE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		BRADY LOU ANNE		940		MARK BRADY		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		CARROCA JONATHAN		11523		KATIE CARROCA		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		COLEMAN ZACHARIAH L		7617		DANIELLE M COLEMAN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		FEENEY JUSTIN S		7646		JESSICA FEENEY		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY 		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GARSIDE WALTER		12066				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GERRISH ALEX D		946		TAYLOR M GERRISH		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GOSSELIN JON M		7579		CARYN B GOSSELIN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		IVOS MARIA		12007		JOSHUA PRIMEAU		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		JOYCE THOMAS		11928		STEPHANIE MELLO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		MARTIN KEVIN		1080		LANI MARTIN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		O'DONNELL SHANE R		11491		KAYLA A O'DONNELL		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		PAPE ERIC E		7607		 		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		RESTO SALGADO BERNARDO		11930		KATHICHA RESTO COTTO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		THOMAS JEROME		12045		MIRIAM THOMAS		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLISON GARY				ANDREA ALLISON		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		ARSENEAUX JACQUELINE G		10278				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		BRAMBLE GARY				WILLIAM MULLIN		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		DESCHENES JUDITH A				JEANNE ROY 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		FERRONETTI ROBYN J		2652		DOUGLAS FERRONETTI		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		GORBY ERIC L		240		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET / SPOUSE		SCHOOL		HOFFMAN SCOTT		699		JAYNE HOFFMAN		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		KOHANSKI JR. ROBERT W.				 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

						MATTE KELLIE						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCABE-MURPHY PAULA						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		MULLIN KEVIN				 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		NAWN GAIL M						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		PAPPASTERGION DAYLE E						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN DENISE						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET / SPOUSE		SCHOOL		WHITING DAVID						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		AMARAL SILVA JEANNE M		2657				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		APONOVICH LORI A		491		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		BERARD LAURIE G		2620				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUDZYNSKI LINDA		51788				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONVERY LAUREN C		3007		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAVIS SARA		51716				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		EKBATANI FARRAH K		3353		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAHEY MARY		3366				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		JAREK LAURIE A		2857		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		KILLGREN WENDY		51661				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		LANIER DONNA		50957				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARTIN KASEY		3334				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MATTE (ST. ONGE) LISA		51772				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCELHINNEY MICHAEL P		166		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGHEE MICHAEL D		50767		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCHUGH JESSICA		51406				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCMAHON KATHLEEN M		2691		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		PLUNKETT SHANA		51616				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		RIGGS OLIVIA		51738				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTIAGO(OLIVO) YACINDA		51536				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		TROCHE MELISSA		51741				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		BROUILLETTE GAGE		11784				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		DUARTE AUDREY		11904				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		El RACHAEL		12046				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT 		TOWN		FOLEY THOMAS		11746				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		GOLDEN KAREN A		11664		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		JAITEH MOHAMADOU		889		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		LAJOIE SEAN		11935				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		LUNDBERG ROBERT		11875				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		ROCHA TYLER		11874				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		RYAN JOHNATHAN		11873				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		SIMAO III APOLINARIO		12087				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		SMITH ROLAND		12088				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		TIBBETTS WILLIAM		12101				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		WAGNER LISA		753		GERALD WAGNER		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		BEAULIEU CYNTHIA		327				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		BERGERON PATRICIA A		2941		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTS SUSAN J						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		BOMIL BRENDA						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		CAHILL LORI		794		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		DENEU FRANCIS		11697				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		SUR		TOWN		DEZAN ELIZABETH						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		DUBOIS CATHLEEN				WILLIAM DUBOIS		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		FISHER SUSAN N		2725				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		GRECO-BISHOP NANCY L						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		GREENWOOD DAVID L						4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		GRUE MARY				VINCENT DENUFRIO (MTRS)		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		HUARD DENISE J		3020		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		KANE CAROL				DENNIS KANE		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMONTAGNE GISELE D						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		LAPLANTE TAMMY						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN KRISTINE				MARC MARTIN		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTINEZ DAVID				JOYCE DESJARDINS		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON KATHLEEN						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCARTHY-HALL DIANE				JAMES HALL		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

						MOGE SHARON						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		RENAUD LISA				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEPHERD LYNNE E		2925				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		SIMS DONALD A				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		STECCHI DAVID F				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK CHAD P		50506		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLARD SARAH A		3199		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN PAIGE A		3243				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN RUTH P		2632		WILLIAM M ALLEN		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDLER BRITTANI S		51481				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANGEL HALLEY		51619				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARENA DANIELLE		51610				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL 		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BARRETT SCOTT		51701				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAROU MARIA		51770				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BETTENCOURT LINDSEY R		51409				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BIELAWSKI ASHLEY		51768				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BLAIR KATELYN		51665				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOTELHO NICHOLAS A		50935		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOUCHER BARBARA A 		425		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOUMIL PETER S		727		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOURQUE NATALIE		3420				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BRADY KIMBERLY L		3219				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUCHNER DANIEL		51599				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BURNS JENNIFER		51620				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CAPONE MELANIE		995		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		CLANCY PATRICK		51561				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONKLIN KATIE M		3295		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONSENTINO ADAM		51734				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		COURTEMANCHE DEBORA A		2800		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CROWLEY RYAN C		3406				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CURTIS CYNTHIA L		932				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		D'ENTREMONT JARED		51798				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DANIELS JACOB		51702				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAVIS ALYSSA		51736				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECATUR MEGHAN 		51731				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECORPO SARAH K		2947		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DIFONTE NICOLE		51739				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DIXON KERRI		51743				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DELLARCIPRETE CAILIN		3427				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOWLING ALEXIS		51604				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FERDINANDO KELSEY L		51383				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FOLEY DELIA		51732				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FRECHETTE JEAN		51511				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER KEVIN P		3428				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GARABEDIAN BRIA		51580				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GIGLIO GIANNA		51476				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL 		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUIMOND JENNIFER K		3343				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAND CALEB J		2702				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HARRIES LORI A		450		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HIGSON LINDSAY-PAIGE		3011		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HOAG SOPHIE M		3323		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HORTON CHARLEAN A		51137		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HUTCHINSON CHERIE A		186		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAMBERT LAURENCE C		51497				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEDUC ADAM		51597				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LESSARD LISSA M		50958				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYSEN MARIA D		51513				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACKENZIE DEBRA A		2621		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACNEIL KYLE		51632				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARION BRYAN J		10218				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARTIN ANTONIO J		489		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MATTHEWS ROBERT		51636				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGRATH NANCY		2861		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGUINNESS MARIA A		639		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MEDINA ROBIN J		2806		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MOLLOY ROBERT E		51380		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MORRISON JEFFREY		51488				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MURPHY LOUISE Y		117		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		NELSON SAMANTHA		51485				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		NESBITT BARBARA R		2755		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		O'NEIL KATHERINE E		3177		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		OUELLETTE YVONNE M		495		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PANDOLPH ADAM M		3220		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PATENAUDE DOROTHEA S		280		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PICANSO KERRI A 		3380		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		RAMALHO JR JOSEPH		51535				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		RUFFIN HAKEEM		51667				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		RYBACK KASSANDRA		51767				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SCHWING CHRISTINE M 		3452				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SEAMANS DEBRA S		2809		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHELTON TAYLOR R		3470				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHERBURNE RYAN		51765				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SIGMAN SARAH		51725				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SNIVELY LAUREN		3400		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		STONE KATELYN		51742				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SWARTZ KRISTEN E		51490				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SZETTELLA RUTH N		2731		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TANGUAY KATHLEEN E		3487				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		THOMAS MATTHEW 		51393				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TOOMEY KIM		51499				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TORRES RICARDO		51626				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TURIANO MARY ANNE		3333		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		VELELLA SARA		2820		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		VOURTSAS JOANNA		51727				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		WALLACK SAMANTHA		51771				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WASHBURN SANDRA		51430				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WHOLEY SHARON M		395		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WISE KEVIN M		50638		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WRIGHT ELIZABETH A		51501				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZELENKA ABBY K		51505				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZULMA LAMBERT BLANCA		3095		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZWICKER NICOLE M		51386				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYHURST (ROSS) LAUREN E		3105				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ARSENEAUX JESSICA		12019				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BARTLETT PETER		11678		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BERGERON JOSEPH		11987				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BOISSONNEAULT JAYNE		1068		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CHANDONNET MATTHEW		768		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		COALTER CHRISTOPHER R		1062		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		COLLUPY KILE						4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CURLEY KARA J		11900				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CURTIS ANDREW		11894				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		DOUGLAS DONNA		1655		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS MARYLEE		1095		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS STEPHEN P		1071		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		FINNERTY MICHAEL E		11669		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GAGNON BRIAN T		11724		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GAROFALO VICTOR		11899				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GEOFFROY CONNOR R		11474				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GYS ANDREW		11743				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		HARDY SUSAN E		971		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		HOBAN JEFFREY J		11668		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		LARMAND ALEXANDER		11955				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		LUDWIG ROBERT M		916		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MARTIN JACOB		12024				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MCCARTHY BRIAN P		815		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MELLONAKOS DEMETRI C		766		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		NAYLOR MADISON		12033				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		NYORO DANIEL		11484		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		PAPAFAGOS ANDREAS D		11813				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		POITRAS ANDREW		11994				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		POWERS DANIEL D		11929				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		QUINN JOHN M		972		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ROWE SHANNON R		790		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ROZZI JR PHILIP J		11953				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		SEAMANS JONATHAN D		778		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		SMITH KAITLIN M		11907				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		THIBODEAU SEAN		11960				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		YAU KARL		757		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ZANNI DOMINIQUE		11911				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		ARSENEAUX JOHN		813				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		SUR		TOWN		BOISVERT ROGER				 		4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		GARLAND WAYNE L						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		KACZMARSKI JOHN						4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGURRIN SANDRA A						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		SCHOOL		TURNBOW NATHANIEL						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		WOJTAS RHONDA				KENNETH WOJTAS		4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN MADISON		51778				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDERSON BROOKE		51744				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAKER LISA S		151		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOAEN KERRY		3383				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARROCA MARIA M		3197		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CHAMPOUX STEVEN		51232		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		COURTEMANCHE KEITH R		3191		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CURTIS SABRINA L		50051		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		DEMARAIS ALEX		51601				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		FROST EMILY		51491				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENWOOD BETH		51595				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL 		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		JOSLIN MARGARET C		3108		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		KALTSAS IRENE B		2611				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAZZOLTA (MAIA) ALYSSA R		3134		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAYOR SHEALAGH		51762				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MORROW ALEX		51612				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		NOWELL NICHOLE		51515				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PALMISANO CHRISTINE		51615				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PARENT DAVID M		3481				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PARSONS HEATHER		51625				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		SILVAR MARK C		51141		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		TOUPIN DENISE S		2812		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		WOOD HAYLEY		51576				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		KULIS JEREMY		11909				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		LAMONTAGNE BRIAN		11549				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		LEVESQUE AIMEE		12038				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		MCANESPIE OWEN		12039				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		STEERE KEVIN		12041				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

																				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00



										Total Increase BCBS Plans 				$979,792.64						$739,429.45		$240,363.19		$95,529.78		$1,075,322.42		$811,523.82		$263,798.60



		RET		SCHOOL		CUMMINGS CHERYL				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEVEAU DENISE				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO DOMINIC				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARO FLORENCE						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARO JOHN						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HURLEY ELAINE M				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LEMIEUX JEAN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGRATH CATHY				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCNIFF CAROL				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RIOPELLE MARY				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROARK KATHLEEN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROY JEANNE						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SOUZA BARBARA				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TULLY SHARON				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VANDETTE DIANE				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZAGORSKI JOHN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		ACE CLEE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ACKLEY DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		AGGOTT JOAN L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLEN CRISTINA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLEN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLISON ANDREA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANCTIL MAURICE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANCTIL SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANDERSON ANN MARIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		ANDREWS GAIL R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ANGLUIN JAMES				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ANNUNZIATO DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		APOSTOLAS NANCY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ARASKIEWICZ STEPHEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ARASKIEWICZ SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ASQUITH HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ASQUITH ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAKER ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BANACOS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BANACOS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARIBEAULT DONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARIBEAULT DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARKER THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARRY JANET				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARTON DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARTON ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BASON JOAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BASON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAXTER JOHN THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAXTER PHYLLIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BEAULIEU RAYMOND				CYNTHIA BEAULIEU		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		BEAUREGARD THERESE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BENCE CATHERINE L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BERARD LEONA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BERARD PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERARD PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERGERON KARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERGERON RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERNARD BENJAMIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERUBE PENELOPE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERUBE ROBERT 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BETTENCOURT BRIAN						502363127		$   384.07		inDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTENCOURT LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTS ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON BARBARA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON MARGARET A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON WALTER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BILLINGTON DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BILLINGTON GILBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BLAIR RUTH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		BLAZON JUDITH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		BOGOCHOW HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOISSONNEAULT HENRY R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOMIL THOMAS F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BONJORNO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BOUCHER MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		BOUMIL CAROLANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOUMIL MARY JO						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOUMIL WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRETON JANYCE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRETON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISCOE ROBERTA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BRISSETTE JEANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BRISSETTE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISSON SHEILA M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISSON THOMAS D						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BUBAR FRANCIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURGESS MICHAEL				ROSELYN BURGESS		50363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURGESS ROSELYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		BURKETT THEODORE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS ELINOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS NOREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		BURZALOW CHARLES M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BUXTON CAROL 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BUXTON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAFETEIRO JEAN A				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CAHILL MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CANAVAN VIRGINIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAPLES KEITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAPLES THERESA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARANO BARBARA A		2602				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARANO MICHAEL		2602				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARROLL JOHN				DEBORAH KONIOWKA		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CASHIN PAULA A 				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAULDWELL ANDREA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAULDWELL ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CERRETTI JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CERRETTI PATRICIA E						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CHARBONNEAU JILL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CHENELLE DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CHENEVERT BARBARA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CIESLIK RACHEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARK GAYLE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARKE LAUREL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARKE THOMAS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		CLASON CYNTHIA E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLOUTIER SUZANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COLANTONIO JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COLANTONIO RITA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COLLUPY EVERETT D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COMPAGNONE GAIL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COMPAGNONE WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CONNORS ROSEMARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CONOLE CLEMENT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CONOLE DIANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORCORAN PAULA A		2998		 		4067155		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORRIGAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORRIGAN SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COSGROVE KAREN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE RAYMOND						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE SANDRA				RAYMOND COTE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COURTENAY DAVID				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COURTENAY VIRGINIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COYLE THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COYLE WANDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG BARKER PAULA 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG BARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG PATRICIA				BARRY CREGG		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CROWLEY JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CROWLEY MARY LOU						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CULLINAN HARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CUMMINGS BONJORNO JOAN				ANTHONY BONJORNO		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CURRIER ANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CURRIER CLIFFORD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		D'ADDARIO BARBARA A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		D'ADDARIO FRANK G						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAIGLE DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		DAIGLE MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAIGLE RONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAUPHINAIS DORIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAUPHINAIS GERARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVENPORT DREW						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVENPORT ERICA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVIS CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVIS JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		DAVIS JEFFREY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAWSON ALBERT JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAWSON PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEAN DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEAN HENRY J		773				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DECELLE ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELEHANTY LOUISE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELISLE MARLENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELISLE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELUCIA MARTHA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEMERS PENELOPE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DENUFRIO VINCENT C						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		DERY ROGER				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DESJARDINS JOYCE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DESLAURIERS MARGARET				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESPIRITO DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESPIRITO RUTH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESROSIERS WILLIAM G				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DINOPOULOS GREGORY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DINOPOULOS KAREN l				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DION CHERYL						4067155		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET				DION PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO JEANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOE DONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOE MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOHERTY LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		DONAHUE PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DONNELLY JOAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOUCETTE DENNIS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOWNING KATHLEEN M		628				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOWNING WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DROUIN NANCY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DROUIN ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DUBOIS WILLIAM H						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL 		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUGAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUGAN LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUMONT ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DUTNEY DENNIS W				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		EDWARDS GLEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ENIS JUDITH A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ENIS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARINO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARINO MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FASTH NORMAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FENNESSEY ANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FENNESSEY GERALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		FERCHAK BARBARA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FERRONETTI DOUGLAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FINNEGAN CLAIRE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FINNEGAN LEONARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		FITZGERALD RENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FRANGIAMORE WILLIAM				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FRECHETTE LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FYRER DENISE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

				SCHOOL		FYRER GEORGE 				DENISE FYRER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNE JOANN F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNE VICTOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNON JAMES C						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNON SHEILA M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER NEIL				LINDA GALLAGHER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		GALLE LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		GARLAND DOROTHY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GARVEY KATHARINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GAUDETTE LEO				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER LORRAINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GIROUX DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GIROUX ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GOLEC HENRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GOSSELIN MARC J						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRAHAM ANDREW						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GRAHAM KATHLEEN M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET		SCHOOL		GRAHAM SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRANDE ANDREA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRANDE LEON				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GREENE JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GREENE PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUNTHER ERNEST						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUNTHER LOIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUZIEJKA DONNA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HALEY OLIVE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL ARLENE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL JAMES L 				DIANE MCCARTHY-HALL		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL MERIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL RUTH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL WILFRED				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALLORAN LIANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAMEL GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAMEL ISABELLE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON CLARE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON DOUGLAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAPENNY C. GERALDINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARDY WILMA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARMON-EDWARDS M ANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARRINGTON PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARVEY DAVID				MADELINE LAMARRE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HEBERT JOYCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HEIGHINGTON ALAN		2609				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET				HEIGHINGTON ELAINE M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HOFFMAN JAYNE				SCOTT HOFFMAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HOLMES DEBORAH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HOUSTON DONNA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUGHES KENNETH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUGHES MARYANN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HURLEY CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HURLEY DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUTCHINS GALE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		IANNUZZO DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		IANNUZZO RUSSELL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JACKSON DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JACKSON KENNETH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JACOBS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JACOBS STANLEY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JOHNSON MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JOHNSON MELVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES RAYMOND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JUBINVILLE DAWN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JUBINVILLE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KANE DENNIS				CAROL KANE 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL 		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KAYE DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLEHER KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLEHER THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLY MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY DENIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY EDWARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		KIZNER SHARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KLIMCZAK JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		KNOWLTON ELVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KONDRA JOHN 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KONIOWKA DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KOSTOULAKOS JUDITH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KOZLOWSKI DIANE				NORMAN KOZLOWSKI		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KOZLOWSKI NORMAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE KATHARINE 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRECQUE CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRECQUE KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACH JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACH SYLVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACROIX AGNES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACROIX JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		LAFOND JOSETTE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAFONTAINE LEO						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LALIME JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LALIME RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMARRE MADELEINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOND KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOND MARK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOTHE JOANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET		SCHOOL		LANGILL JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LANGILL LIANNE				JAMES LANGILL		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LANTEIGNE DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LANTEIGNE DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAPIANA JOSEPH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAPLANTE JOSEPH R						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAREAU HELEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LATHAM FREDERICK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LATHAM KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAUER JOY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAUER WILLIAM				JOY LAUER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECCESE ROBERTA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECESSE CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECESSE JUDY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECOURT ANN M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECOURT MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		LEVASSEUR DAVID				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIAKOS EFFEGENI				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIE LIKAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIE WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LLOYD ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LLOYD VIRGINIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LUSSIER EMMA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LUSSIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYON BARBARA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYONS BARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYONS SUZANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		MACHADO EILEEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MACLEAN JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAGUIRE ANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAGUIRE MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		MAHONEY MARTHA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAJEWSKI DIANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAJEWSKI FRANK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MALLORY ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MALLORY ROBIN S						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MANNINO MATTHEW				DENISE SULLIVAN 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION DEBRA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION RAYMOND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION RICHARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTEL DOROTHY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTIN DOLORES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN MARC				KRISTINE MARTIN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTINO CHRISTINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON CAROLYN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON MARTIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MATTE THEODORE				KELLIE MATTE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MATTHEWS MARY LEE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCARTHY MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCLURE DIANE L						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCLURE WILLIAM				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCDERMOTT SHEILA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGAHAN MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCGRAIL JOHN F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRE ALLAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRE MARYLOU						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRK KATHRYN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCKENNEY MAURA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCNAMARA ELAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCNIFF THOMAS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MERCIER PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MERCIER SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		METROS JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		METROS PHYLLIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MICHAUD JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MICHAUD MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MILLS JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MILLS KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MINIHAN ELLEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MOGE KENNETH B				SHARON P MOGE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONAHAN SHERYL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONAHAN THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONROE LINDA		2858		 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL-PERRY DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL DANA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL SHEILA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MOSTONE REGINA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MULLEN MARIE H				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MULLIN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MURNINGHAM PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MURPHY RONALD (SPOUSE)						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NAWN THEODORE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NEWTON ANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NEWTON ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NICOLORO KAREN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NICOLORO ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NINTEAU JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NINTEAU SHERYLL A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOEL ALINE P						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		NOEL PETER				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOEL ROBERT L						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		NOEL SUZANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOONAN JOANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOONAN ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OBANDO LUCINIO				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		O'LEARY PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ONEILL DANIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ONEILL SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OST JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OST KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OTREMBA ROBERTA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PACHECO GEORGE JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PACHECO LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		PAGONES JESSIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PANAGIOTOPOULOS LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PANAS LOUIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PANAS SALLY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PAPPASTERGION JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		PAQUET SOLANGE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUETTE NOELLA L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUIN JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUIN JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARKER JOHN D						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARKER MARIANNE B						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARTHUM SANDRA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PEDRO JODY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PEDRO MARGARET						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PELLETIER GERARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PELLETIER LOREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PERRY GLEN				DEBORAH MORRILL-PERRY		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PHELAN GLENDYS				WILLIAM PHELAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PHELAN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PIENDAK DENNIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PIENDAK SHARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL EDWARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL NANCY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		POIRIER CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		POIRIER PENELOPE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		POMERLEAU LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		POMERLEAU ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRATT ANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRATT RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PROULX JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PROULX LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PROVENCHER MARILYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PROVENCHER RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRZYBYLA JOSEPH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRZYBYLA THERESE R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PURDIS CYNTHIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUARTARONE JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUARTARONE MARILYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUINN JOHN  						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUINN KATHERINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RALLS MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RALLS SHIRLEY L		79		 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RANCOURT MICHELLE				RICHARD RANCOURT		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RANCOURT RICHARD				MICHELLE RANCOURT		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		REIDY EDWARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		REYNOLDS LEAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		REYNOLDS JAY		783				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RICHARDSON BRENDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RICHARDSON KEVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS JUDITH M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS MARSHALL JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS THERESA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROMANOWSKY JANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROMANOWSKY ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RONSIVALLI JACQUELINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RONSIVALLI JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROSE MILDRED				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROWE KEVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROWE LORENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RUDOLPH ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SALEM MARK				SHEILA MCDERMOTT 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SCHIRIPO JR. JOSEPH A				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SCHWARZ SUSAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SEAMANS PAUL E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SERINO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SERINO TRUDYE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHADAN CHARLES				JOYCE SHADAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHADAN JOYCE				CHARLES SHADAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHAGOURY DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHAGOURY JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		SHAW FAITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		SHAW WARREN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEEHAN JOSEPH				LORRIANE SHEEHAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHEEHAN JULIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEEHAN LORRAINE R 		2610		JOSEPH SHEEHAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SIMARD JANET						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SINTROS OLIVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SINTROS SPIROS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SKOULAS OLIVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SMITH ANN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		SPAULDING CAROL E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ST.ARNAUD ESTELLE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ST.ARNAUD PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		STARK MARSHA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		STARK PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SWERCHESKY DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SWERCHESKY THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SZAFRAN ELEANOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SZAFRAN JOSEPH JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TALBOT PAULINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TAMANAKIS MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THEALL CARLENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THEALL THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THIVIERGE GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THIVIERGE LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TOBIN ELIZABETH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TOWLE CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TREPAS CONSTANCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TROUVILLE LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSIOULIS CONSTANTINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSIOULIS ELIZABETH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSOUPRAKAKIS DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSOUPRAKAKIS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TURCOTTE ROLAND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TURNBOW SHELLEY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		VEINO LAWRENCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VACHON DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VACHON PAUL R		50497		DEBRA L VACHON		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VIVENZIO JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VIVENZIO RAYMOND						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		VIVIER AGNES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VOYER CHARLENE D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WAGNER LEONARD D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WARE ELIZABETH M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WATKINS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WATKINS WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WHELTON GEORGIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WHITING CAROL M		197		DAVID R WHITING		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		WINKOWSKI ANNMARIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WOJTAS KENNETH						502363238		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WRIGHT CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WRIGHT JAMES JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		YOUNG ROBERT W						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

						ZABBO-GREENWOOD KATHERINE				DAVID GREENWOOD		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZUKOWSKI DANIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZUKOWSKI MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEEGAN CHARLES						4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		SCHOOL		DEEGAN KAREN						4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		SUR		SCHOOL		MISCIA DAVID				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		SUR		SCHOOL		PETTINATI CHARLOTTE E				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		TOWN		DION RICHARD				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		SCHOOL		ROWE JAMES				 		502363127-65 L1		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		DOYLE STEPHEN						502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		TOWN		GAGNON CECILE				 		502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		SCHOOL		MAKOS LINDA						502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		SCHOOL		SAUNDERS MARTHA J				 		502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		TOWN		JOHANSEN MARY						4067159		$   325.68		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$254.03		$71.65		$24.43		$350.11		$273.08		$77.02

		RET		SCHOOL		MURPHY HELEN				 		502363272		$   200.22		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$156.17		$44.05		$15.02		$215.24		$167.88		$47.35

																				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

										Total Medicare Cost Increase FY2024				$214,929.08						$167,610.12		$47,318.96		$16,119.68		$231,048.76		$180,180.87		$50,867.89



										Total Cost Insurance Monthly				$1,194,721.72						$907,039.57		$287,682.15		$111,649.46		$1,306,371.18		$991,704.70		$314,666.49



										Total Cost Insurance Annual				$14,336,660.64						$10,884,474.78		$3,452,185.86		$1,339,793.56		$15,676,454.20		$11,900,456.34		$3,775,997.86



										New Hires																		$275,000.00



										Estimated Payouts Non Insurance																		$75,000.00



										Total Insurance																		$12,250,456.34







Dental Insurance

		Last Name		First Name		Department		Division		Status		Rate

		RETIREES - IND

		Ace		Clee A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Aggott		Joan L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Andrews		Gail R		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Angluin Sr.		James J		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Annunziato		Diane		Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Apostolas		Nancy		Retired		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Arseneaux		Jacqueline  		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Arseneaux		John M		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Baker		Robert D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Barry		Janet L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bence		Catherine L		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Berard 		Philip R		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bergeron		Patricia A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bernard		Benjamin W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Brian F		Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Lorraine R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Blair		Ruth A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bogochow		Helen J		Surv. Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Boissonneault		Henry		Retired - DPW		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Boisvert Jr		Roger		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bosan 		Katherine L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Boucher		Mary E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bubar		Francis		Retired - School		School		Sur. Spouse		$36.47

		Burkett		Theodore		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Burns		Noreen E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Burzalow		Charles M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cafeteiro		Jean A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cahill		Michael J		Public Works		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Canavan		Virginia M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cashin		Paula A		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Charbonneau		Jill		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Chenelle		Diane M		Retired - School 		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Chenevert		Barbara H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cieslik		Rachel A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cimon		Roger (Nancy)		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clark		Gayle J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clarke 		Laurel J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clarke 		Thomas F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clason		Cynthia E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cloutier		Suzanne H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Connors		Rosemary D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Corcoran		Paula A		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Cosgrove		Karen A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Courtenay		David M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Cullinan		Harry		Retired - Building Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Cummings		Cheryl A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Daigle		Diane C		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Davis		Jeffrey		Retired - surv spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DeCelle Jr.		Robert H		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Delehanty		Louise A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DeLucia		Martha M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Demers		Penelope A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Deneu		Francis A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Dery		Roger A		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		DesLauriers		Margaret A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Deveau		Denise M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dezan		Elizabeth		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Dinopoulos		Gregory		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dinopoulos		Karen		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dion		Richard		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DiRocco jr.		Dominic M		Retired - Public Works		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Doherty		Linda D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Donahue		Patricia 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Doucette		Dennis G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Doyle		Stephen 		Retired - Town		Town		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Edwards		Glen A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Enis		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fasth		Norman S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Ferchak		Barbara J		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Finnegan		Claire A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fisher		Susan N		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Fitzgerald		Rene		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Frangiamore		William J		Retired- School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Frechette		Lorraine M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fyrer		Denise T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Gallagher		Sandra A		Retired - school		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Garland 		Dorothy E		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Garland		Wayne L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gaudette		Leo T		Retired - Fire Chief		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gauthier		Carol A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Golec		Henry E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Gorby		Eric L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Grande		Andrea E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Grande		Leon E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Greene		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Guziejka		Donna M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hall		Arlene B		Surviving Spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hall 		Wilfred J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hamilton		Clare C		Retired - Council On Aging		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hapenny		C. Geraldine		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Harmon-Edwards		Anne		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Harrington		Patricia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hebert		Joyce A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Holmes		Deborah A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Houston		Donna L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hughes		Kenneth E		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hughes		Mary Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hurley		Elaine		Sewer Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hutchins		Gale		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Jones		Raymond T		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kaye		Diane		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Kelly		Mary I		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Kizner		Sharon J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Klimczak		Janice		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Knowlton		Elvia D		Surviving Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kohanski Jr.		Robert W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kondra		John		Retired - DPW		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kostoulakos		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lach		Sylvi Gail		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lafond		Josette S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lafontaine		Leo D		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Lamontagne		Gisele		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lamothe		Joanne P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lapiana		Joseph J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lareau		Helen R		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Leccese		Roberta M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Liakos		Effegenia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lie		Likam		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lyon		Barbara A		Town Clerk Office		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		MacLean		Janice M		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Mahoney		Martha W		Surviving Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Makos		Linda C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Debra L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Raymond M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Richard M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Martel		Doherty H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Martin		Dolores		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Mason		Carolyn F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McCarthy		Mary Ellen		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGahan		Maureen H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGrath		Cathy J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGuirk		Kathryn M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McKenney		Maura S		Retired- School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McMahon		Leo F		Retired - Fire		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Michaud		Janice C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Michaud		Michael T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Minihan		Ellen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Monroe		Linda A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrill		Dana R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Morrill		Sheila A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Mostone		Regina		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Mullin 		Kevin P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Noel Jr.		Peter E		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Noel		Suzanne		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		O'Leary		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Obando		Lucinio A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Otremba		Roberta A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pagones		Jessie B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Panagiotopoulos		Linda M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Parthum		Sandra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pettinati		Charlotte		Surv. Spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Edward		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Mary		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Nancy		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Przybyla		Joseph A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Przybyla		Therese R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Purdis		Cynthia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Ralls		Michael W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Ralls		Shirley L		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Reidy		Edward J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Renaud		Lisa R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Riopelle		Mary Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Roark		Kathleen M		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Rogers		Judith M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Rose (Silvaria)		Mildred H		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Saunders		Martha J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Schiripo Jr.		Joseph A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Schwarz		Susan A		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Seamans		Paul E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sheehan		Julie S		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Shepherd		Lynne E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sims		Donald A		Retired - school		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Smith		Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Souza		Barbara A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Spaulding		Carol		Surv Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Stark		Marsha R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sullivan		Denise L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tamanakis		Mary		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tobin		Elizabeth A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tocci		Elizabeth  		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Towle		Carol C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Trepas		Constance A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tully		Sharon E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Turcotte		Roland R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Vandette		Diane R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Veino		Lawrence		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Vivier		Agnes		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Voyer		Charlene D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Wagner		Leonard D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Ware		Elizabeth M		Planner		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Whelton		Georgia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Winkowski		Annmarie		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		RETIREES - FAM

		Akins		Melissa B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Allen		William C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Allison		Andrea L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Anctil		Susan J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Araskiewicz		Stephen A		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Archinski		Anthony L		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Asquith		Helen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bailey		William E		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Banacos		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Barclay		Colleen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Baribeault		Donna A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Barker		Thomas A		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Barton		Deborah A		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Bason		Joan		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Baxter		Phyllis E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Beaulieu 		Cynthia J		School Dept- Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Berard 		Paul R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bergeron		Richard E		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Berube		Penelope A		Library		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Betts		Susan J		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Biedron		Margaret A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Billington		Deborah A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bomil		Thomas F		Retired - Board Of Health		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Bonjorno		Anthony T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Breton		Michael		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Brissette		Roger N		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Brisson		Sheila M		Retired - Teacher		school		Retiree		$106.01

		Burgess		Michael R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Burns		Elinor		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Buxton		Michael R		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Caples		Theresa M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Carano		Barbara A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cerretti		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cauldwell		Andrea H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Chaput		Stephen D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chartier		Anita L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Chouinard-Lessard		Lisa		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Chuckran		Alan P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Colantonio		Rita 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Collupy		Everett D		Electric Inspector		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Compagnone		William R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Conole		Clement J		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Cormick		Catherine M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Corrigan		Sandra		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cote		Raymond A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cregg		Barry		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Crowley		Mary Lou		Retired - Building Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Currier		Anna S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Daddario		Frank G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dauphinais		Gerald R		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Davenport		Erica R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Davis		Carol R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dawson		Patricia C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dean		Henry J		School Dept - Admin		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Deegan		Karen L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Delisle		Marlene J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Demers		Deborah A		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Demers		Romeo D		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Denommee		Paul M		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		DeNufrio		Vincent C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dery		Authur		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		DesJardins		Joyce A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Despirito		David D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Desrosiers 		Mona T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Doe		Donald E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Donnelly		Joan A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Donovan		David A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Downing		Kathleen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Drouin		Nancy A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dugan		Linda M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Engler		Eric 		Surv. Spouse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Fahey		Laurie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farino		Anthony J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Faro		Florence A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Fennessey		Anne M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ferronetti		Robyn J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fleury		Michael D		Retired - Police  		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Foley		Kevin G		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Gagnon		Sheila M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Gauthier		Kathleen C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		George		Justin		Retired - 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Getman 		John L		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Gosselin Sr		Marc J		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Graham		Andrew G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Greco-Bishop		Nancy L		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Greenwood		David L		Retired - Fire		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Greenwood		Tracey L		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Grimes		Timothy D		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Gunther III		Ernest H		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Meriel F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Roger O		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Ruth E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hamel		Isabelle		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hamel 		Mark J		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamilton 		Mary B		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Healey		Kevin J		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Heighington		Elaine M		School Dept - Nurse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hoffman		Jayne M		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$106.01

		Huard		Denise J		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hurley		Charles		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Iannuzzo		Debra Joy		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jackson		Debra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jacobs		Stanley L		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Jakuttis Jr		Joseph A		Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Johnson		Maureen		Retired-School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jones		Mary C		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Kane		Carol A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kelleher		Thomas P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kennedy		Helen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kennedy		Susan  		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kenyon Sr		Michael J		Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Koniowka		Deborah A		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kozlowski		Norman J		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Labranche		Katharine A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		LaBrecque		Kathleen A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lacroix		John D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lalime		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lamond		Kathleen C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Langill		James J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lanteigne		David B		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Lanza Welch		Nancy A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Latham		Frederick C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lauer		Joy E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lecesse		Judy Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		LeCourt		Ann M		School Dept - Nurse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lloyd		Virginia  		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lyons		Barry T		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		MacLean		Douglas J		Retired Public Works		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Maguire		Michael		Retired		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Majewski		Diann A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mallory		Robin S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Martin		David A		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Martin		Marc R		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Mason		Kathleen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McCabe Murphy		Paula A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McCarthy-Hall		Diane C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McClure		Diane L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McDermott		Sheila A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McGrail		John F		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		McGurrin		Sandra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McLean		Suzanne 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McMeniman		Scott R		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		McNamara		Elaine L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mercier		Susan M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Metros		John G		Retired - Cemetery Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Moge		Kenneth B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Monahan		Thomas		School Dept - 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Moore		David M		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Morowski		Mark C		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Morrill-Perry		Deborah M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mullin		William S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Murach		Dorothy M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Nawn		Gail M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Newton		Ann B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Nicoloro		Karen L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ninteau		Sheryll A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Noel		Aline P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Noonan		Joanne M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		O'Neill Jr.		Daniel E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ost		Kathryn E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pacheco		Linda E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Panas 		Louis  		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pappas		Peter L		Retired-Police		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pappastergion		Dayle E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Paquin		John E		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Parker		Marianne		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pelletier		Loreen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Piendak		Dennis E		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Poirier		Penelope 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pomerleau		Linda A		Retired - Sewer		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pratt		Richard		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Provencher		Marilyn L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Quinn		Katherine M		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Rogers		Theresa F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Romanowsky		Jane M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ronsivalli		Jacqueline A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Rowe		Jeffrey M		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Rowe		Kevin M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Roy		Jeanne M		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Salem		Peter   		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Serino		Trudye W		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Shadan		Joyce H		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Shagoury		Diane L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Shaw 		Faith / Warren L		Retired - Selectmen		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Sheehan		Lorraine R		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		St. Arnaud		Estelle		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Swerchesky		Donna M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Szafran		Eleanor M		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Szymanski 		Kathy		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Theall		Carlene L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Thivierge		George E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Tsioulis		Elizabeth H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Tsouprakaki		Paul C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Turnbow		Shelley S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Vachon Sr.		Paul R		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Valdina		Anne Marie		School Dept - cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Walsh		Thomas J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Watkins		Patricia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Whiting		Carol M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wojtas		Kenneth J		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Wright		Carol E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Young		Robert		Retired - School 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Zanelotti		Jeffrey D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Zarella		Therese H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ziemba		Gary E		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01



		SCHOOL INDIVIDUAL

		Adamczyk		Chad P		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Allard		Sarah A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Madison		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Paige		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Ruth P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Amaral-Silva		Jeanne M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Anderson		Brooke		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Angel		Halley		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Arena		Danielle		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Baker		Lisa S		School Dept - Nurse		School		Active		$36.47

		Barou		Maria		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Barrett		Scott 		Schoold Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Berard		Laurie G		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Lindsey		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Bielawski		Ashley		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Blair		Katelyn		School Dept - Security Monitor		School		Active		$36.47

		Boaen		Kerry M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Botelho		Nicholas A		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$36.47

		Boucher		Barbara A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Boumil		Peter S		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Bourque		Natalie		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Bowden-Gurley		Karen		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Brady		Kimberly L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Buchner		Daniel		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Budzynski		Linda 		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Burns		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Capone		Melanie		School Dept - Payroll 		School		Active		$36.47

		Champoux		Steven		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Clancy		Patrick		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Conklin		Katie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Consentino		Adam		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Convery		Lauren C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Couillard		Gloria		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Courtmanche		Deborah A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Courtmanche		Keith R		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Craffey (Briere)		Emily		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Crowley		Ryan		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Cunningham Langevin		Nathan		School Dept- 		School		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Cynthia L		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Sabrina L		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		D'Entremont		Jared		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Daniels		Jacob		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Davis		Alyssa 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Davis		Sara		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Decatur		Meghan		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		DeCorpo		Sarah K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Dellarciprete		Cailin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Difonte		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Dixon		Kerri		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Dowling		Alexis		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Ekbatani		Farrah K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Ferdinando		Kelsey L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Foley		Delia		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Fortunata		Victoria (Tyler)		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Frechette		Jean 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Frost		Emily 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Gallagher		Kevin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Garabedian		Bria		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Giglio		Gianna		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Greenwood		Beth		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$36.47

		Guimond		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hand		Caleb J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hayhurst (Ross)		Lauren		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hefele (Richardson)		Rebecca D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Higson		Lindsay		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hoag		Sophie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Horton		Charlean A		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		Hutchinson		Cherie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Jarek		Laurie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Joslin		Margaret C		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Kaltsas		Irene		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Killgren		Wendy		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Krawczyk		Sharon A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lambert		Laurence		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Lanier		Donna M		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Lavery		Judy Ann		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Leduc		Adam		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Lessard		Lissa		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Lynch		Jennifer M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Lysen		Maria D		School Dept - Vice Prin.		School		Active		$36.47

		Mackenzie		Debra A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		MacNeil		Kyle		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Maille		Patricia 		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Marion		Bryan J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Antonio J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Kasey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Matte (St. Onge)		Lisa 		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Matthews		Robert		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Mayor		Shealagh		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Mazzotta (Maia)		Alyssa R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McElhinney		Michael		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McGhee		Michael D		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		McGrath (Liakas)		Nancy		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McGuinness		Maria A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McMahon		Kathleen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Medina		Robin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Molloy		Robert E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrison		Jeffrey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrow		Alex		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Murphy		Louise Y		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Nelson		Samantha		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Nesbitt		Barbara R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Nowell		Nichole		School Dept - Support		School		Active		$36.47

		O'Neil		Katherine E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Ouellette		Yvonne M		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Palmisano		Christine		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Pandolph		Adam		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Parent		David M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Parsons		Heather		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$36.47

		Pepin		Michaela		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Picanso		Kerri A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Plunkett		Shana		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Provencher		Megan		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Ramalho Jr		Joseph		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Riggs		Olivia		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Ruffin		Hakeem		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Schwing		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Seamans		Debra S		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Shelton		Taylor		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Sherburne 		Ryan		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Sigman		Sarah		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Silvar		Mark P		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$36.47

		Snively		Lauren		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Stone		Katelyn		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Swartz		Kristen E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Szettella		Ruth N		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Taber		Erik		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Tanguay		Kathleen E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Thomas		Matthew		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Toomey		Kim		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Torres		Ricardo		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Toupin		Denise S		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Troche		Melissa		School Dep - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Velella 		Sara		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Viens		Francis M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Vourtsas		Joanna		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Wallack 		Samantha		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Washburn		Sandra		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Wholey		Sharon M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Williams		Kasey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Wise		Kevin M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Wood		Hayley		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Wright		Elizabeth A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Zelenka		Abby K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Zulma-Lambert		Blanca		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Zwicker		Nicole M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		SCHOOL FAMILY

		Adamczyk		Joseph m		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Akashian		Lauren M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Albert		Kelly A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Andrews		Michael D		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Archambault		Laurie		School Dept- Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Archibold		Christa		School Dept - Instructional Coach		School		Active		$106.01

		Ashworth 		Jeffrey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Baker		Marney		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Bamford		Jillian M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Barnett		Kimberly		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Barrett		Paula		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Baviello		Jennifer F		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Blanchet		Trevor J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bolduc		Andrew T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bonenfant (Joyce)		Lindsey M		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Borden		Katrin A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Borges		Ashley M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bowie		Mary H		School Dept - Technology Assistant		School		Active		$106.01

		Brouillette		Lisa A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Brown (Greenstein)		Julie-Marie		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$106.01

		Bryan (Messer)		Sandra A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bullard		Jennifer L		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Butler		Jill S		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Butzen		Dennis		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Canfield		Cynthia M		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Carney		Mary M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Caron (Sargent)		Lindsey J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Catalano		Ashley N		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cipolla		Anthony		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Clancy (Gallant)		Charleen		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Colfer		Kathleen		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Collins		Margaret		School Dept-		School		Active		$106.01

		Conway		Claudia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cooke		Michelle Lee		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Corbett		Cheryl A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cronin		Kelly J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cunha		Antonio M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Cunningham		Corrine E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cutrumbes		Kerry M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cruz		Mackenzie		School Dept		School		Active

		D'Amato		Danielle C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Dauteuil		Carrie A		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Decker		Christina		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		DelSolia		Deborah		School Dept - BCBA		School		Active		$106.01

		Desmond		William J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		DeStefano		Andrea F		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Donnelly		Charlene D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Doughty		Kathy A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Doyle		Kristine P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Duarte		Brenda		School Dept -		School		Active		$106.01

		Duhamel		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Durkin		Meghan K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Emerick (Savard)		Deniene M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Emerson		Tiffany J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fahey		Mary T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farnham D'Agostino		Susan		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farren		John P		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Fazio		Kathryn 		School Dept -		School		Active		$106.01

		Fields		Krissandra		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Fortier		Karen K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fowler (Arakelian)		Jennifer N		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fraser		Kathleen A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Furtado		Mary Ellen		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Ganley Jr		Paul K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Garneau		Johanna M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Georgopoulos		Anthony W		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Gilliland		Jessica		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Godin		Christina		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Greenberg		Ada		School Dept - Vice Principal		School		Active		$106.01

		Greenlaw		Dawn M		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Guange		Anthony		School Dept - IT		School		Active		$106.01

		Guerriero		James		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Hall		Kris M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Haslam		Jacqueline		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Hayes Frohock		Kristine P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Hewitt		Cameron		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Honan		Amanda		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Houston		Jason S		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Irving		Jean M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Janusz		Lauren 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Jeski		Geraldine E		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Johnston		Melissa D		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Jones		Julie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Joniec 		Stephanie		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kantargis		Nicholas 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Keefe		Denise M		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$106.01

		Keefe		Sheilagh M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Keohane		Elizabeth		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kilfoyle		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		King		Christopher T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kinley		Lyndsey D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kleczkowski		Denise M		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Knight		Julie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Koufos		Mindy		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Kromer		Geoffrey		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Kusa		Betsy		School Dept - Nurse		School		Active		$106.01

		Labonte		Paula A		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Labranche		Kimberly A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lambert		Linda M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Lavoie (Moro)		Elizabeth M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lavoie		Jessica		School Dept - Admi		School		Active		$106.01

		Lawrence		Kimberly A		School Dept - Director of student services		School		Active		$106.01

		Leblanc		Stephen J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Lesage		Kristen I		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		L'Heureux		Rayann R		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$106.01

		Lord		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lussier		Deborah		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lynch		Soraya		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Lyons		Heather L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		MacDonald		Kathleen		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Makiej		Stacey		School Dept - Speech		School		Active		$106.01

		Malvarosa		Deborah		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Manley		Richard J		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$106.01

		Manus		Martine		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McCloskey		Elizabeth		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McGrath		Sharon L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McHugh		Linda D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McManus		Ellen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mercurio		Karen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Merrill		Donna		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Mezzoni		Alicia		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mikutel		Sharon B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Miller		Dean		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$106.01

		Mitrano 		Allyssa		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Moloney		Kathi		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$106.01

		Mone		Charles E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Monty		Tammy L		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Mulenga		Kellyann A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mullins		Ashley L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Murphy		Kimberly		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Mutnansky		Jessica A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Nault		Susan M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Nelson		Jill M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Osgood		Allison 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ouellet		Jason W		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Panniello		Kristine L		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Paquette		Michael R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Peaslee		Jennifer L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pecora(Cassidy)		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pelham		Sheryl J		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Perrotta		Bernadine		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Petzold-Eley		Brenda L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pimentel		Thomas P		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$106.01

		Pinto (Lord)		Emily M		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$106.01

		Poitras		Monica		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Porcello		Denise		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ramos 		Jorge		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Rawding		Susan		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Reagan		Johanna F		Retired -School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Recchia		Francesco		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ricci Bessler		Louise		School Dept - Para		school		Active		$106.01

		Richall (Ahern)		Emily		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Richard		Justin R		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Riordan		Maureen V		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Roberson 		Erin P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Roberts		Arlene L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rodrigues 		Farleyd		School Dept - Para  		School		Active		$106.01

		Rogers		Breanna J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rooney		Cheryl		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ross		Lisa M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rossi		Cara		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ruel		Rebecca J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ryback		Kassandra		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Santarpio		Melissa M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Santee		Mark S		School Dept - Substitute		School		Active		$106.01

		Santiago (Olivo)		Yacinda		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Scott		Andrea L		school Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Shepherd		Kimberly I		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Silva		Kelly B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Skelton		Guy		School Dpet - Nurse		School		Active		$106.01

		Smith		Danielle M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Smith		Laura L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Snowdon		Jeanette C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Soukaras		Kellie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Steeger		Kristin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Stone		Steven		School Dept - Superintendent		School		Active		$106.01

		Surrette (Resendes)		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Tessier		Caitlyn		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Thumith		Kerri		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Verville		Monique M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wagner		Michelle D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wahl		Katelyn A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		West		Stacy		School Dept - Teacher		school		Active		$106.01

		Woods		Timothy C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01



		TOWN INDIVIDUAL

		Arseneaux		Jessica		Recreation		Town		Active		$36.47

		Bartlett		Peter J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Bergeron		Joseph		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Boissonneault		Jayne		Town Clerk		Town		Active		$36.47

		Brouillette		Gage		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Cahill		Lori Ann		Recreation		Town		Active		$36.47

		Carignan		Theresa G		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Coalter		Christopher R		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Curley		Kara J		Nurse		Town		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Andrew		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Douglas		Donna M		Public Works Clerk		Town		Active		$36.47

		Duarte		Audrey R		Library		Town		Active		$36.47

		Enos		Marylee C		Board of Health		Town		Active		$36.47

		Enos		Stephen P		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		El (Fast)		Rachael		Clerks Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Foley		Thomas D		Public Works Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Gagnon		Brian T		Fire Department 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Garofalo		Victor		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Geoffroy		Connor R		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Golden		Karen A		Assessors Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Graham		Kathleen M		Town Clerk		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gys		Andrew C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Hardy		Susan E		Town Clerk Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Hoban		Jeffery J		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Jaiteh		Mohamadou		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Johnson		Lillian E		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kaelblein		Noelle		Council on Aging		Town		Active		$36.47

		Kulis		Jeremy		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lajoie		Sean		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lamontagne		Brian		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Larmand		Alexander 		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Levesque		Aimee		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Ludwig		Robert M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lundberg		Robert		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Mahoney		Brendan		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Jacbob		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McAnespie		Owen		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McCarthy		Brian P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McCarthy		Dylan		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McHugh		Jessica		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Mellonakos		Demetri C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Naylor		Madison		IT Dept 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Nyoro		Daniel M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Papafagos		Andreas		Police Dept.		Town		Active		$36.47

		Poitras		Andrew		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Powers		Daniel		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Quinn		John M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Rocha		Tyler M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Rozzi Jr		Philip J		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Ryan		Johnathan		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Simao		Apolinario		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Smith		Kaitlin M		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$36.47

		Smith		Roland		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Steere		Kevin		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Surprenant		Maryruth		Retired - Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Talbot		Ryan		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Thibodeau		Sean 		Library		Town		Active		$36.47

		Tibbetts		William 		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Yau		Karl		Building Matenance		Town		Active		$36.47

		Zanni		Dominique		Library		Town		Active		$36.47



		TOWN FAMILY

		Alexander		Cynthia A		Recreation		Town		Active		$106.01

		Allard		Todd C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Antifonario		Ashley		Assessors Office		Town		Active		$106.01

		Armstrong		Mark J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ayotte		Thomas J		Town Maintenace		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bewig		Crystal A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bourassa		Denis		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Brady		Lou Anne		Council of Aging		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bushnell 		Kerrie A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Buxton (Dellolio)		Julie		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Byam		Gregg T		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Byron		Richard M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Caron		Leo A		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Carroca		Jonathan A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Carter		Nehemiah		Fire Dept		Town		Active

		Chafe		Megan  		School Dept - LPN		School		Active		$106.01

		Chandonnet		Matthew		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Charette		Ryan 		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chartrand 		David J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chestnut 		Donald		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		Coleman		Zachariah L		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Colon		Antonio		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cook		Aaron N		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cotnoir		John R		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cox		Joseph C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cunha		Michael K		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dailey Jr		Joseph A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Descheneaux		Ryan J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dion 		Peter L		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dubois		William H		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Enos		Shawn M		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Farley		Megan E		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Feeney		Justin S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Flynn III		Lawrence J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Garside		Walter		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		George		Jason F		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Gerrish		Alex O		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Gibson		Tyler J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamelin		Donna   		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamilton		Carole A		Library 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hoover		Marguerite Y		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Howard		Joel A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ivos		Maria		Building		Town		Active		$106.01

		Johnson		Steven R		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Joyce		Thomas P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Kalivas		Christopher		Building Maintenance		Town		Active		$106.01

		Lanteigne		Brian D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Lasorsa		Debra E		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leary		Sean 		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leavitt		Christopher S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		LeBlanc		Warren		Building Dept - Plumbing		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leclerc		Stepahanie		COA 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Mackey		Thomas J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Maddox-Faria		Wren M		Retired - Police		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Malandrino		Jake C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Manugian		Alison S		Com. Dev. Planner		Town		Active		$106.01

		Martin		Kevin E		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Martin		Paul D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Maxim		Kyle		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		McKenzie		Sean L		School Dept - Custodian 		Town		Active		$106.01

		McLaughlin		Daniel J		Building Inspector		Town		Active		$106.01

		McMeniman		Kenneth L		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Merrill		Colleen  		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Muir		Christine		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Mullen		Stephen P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ngenth		Tony		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Noel		Kerry Lee A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		O'Connor		Barbara		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Odonnell		Shane R		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ouellette		David		Board of Health		Town		Active		$106.01

		Palmer		Ann Marie		Council on Aging		Town		Active		$106.01

		Pape		Eric E		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Parra (Landry)		Melissa A		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Patenaude		Edward G		Public Works Director		Town		Active		$106.01

		Patterson		Richard E		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Phelps		Daniel		Economic Develpoment		Town		Active		$106.01

		Powell		Andrew T		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Resto Salgado		Bernardo		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Reynolds		Jay F		Sewer Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rivard (Douk)		Sovanary		DPW-stormwater		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rodrigues		Brian K		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rowe		Shannon R		Selectmen		Town		Active		$106.01

		Russell		Sean		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Saari		Timothy				Town		Active		$106.01

		Salem		Cheryl A		Library 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Sanscartier		Laura		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Santos		Derek M		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Scribner		Paul D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Seamans		Jonathan D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Siegler		Michael L		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Silva		Matthew D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Stamp		Albert S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Stec		Cathrin		Sewer Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Sullivan		Kevin K		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Thomas		Jerome		Veterans 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Vandal 		Ann M		Town Treasurer		Town		Active		$106.01

		Voulgaris		Alexander G		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Vozzella		Sabrina S		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Wagner		Lisa 		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Williams		James A		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Yau		Leslie		Building Maintenance		Town		Active		$106.01

						Total Monthly Cost						$66,247.94



						Total Annual Cost						$   794,975.28



						Town Cost						$   397,487.64



						New Hires						$   12,721.20

						Total						$   410,208.84



						Rate Increase						5%

						Total Dental						$   430,719.28









FY2025 Revenue Drivers
• Local Receipts  – Increase $246,000 (3% incr.)

 Increase Permits, Investment Income and Meals Tax

• Cannabis Impact Fees

 Changes in Cannabis Commission Regulation will impact the amount the Town 
can collect going forward.  

 The Town has never used these funds to balance its operating budget, however, 
it will severely impact its Free Cash availability at the end of  the fiscal year.

• Free Cash Usage – Decrease $548,200

 FY2024 Town used Free Cash at the Fall Town meeting to balance the increase 
in the School Budget.



FY 2025 Projected
Revenue Increase

$1,947,426



FY2025 Expense Drivers (Fixed Cost)
• Health Insurance - $1,200,000 increase (10.7% increase)

• Charter School Assessment - $458,118 increase (12.9% increase)

• Middlesex Retirement Assessment - $466,843 increase (6.5% increase)

• Regional Dispatch Center - $195,000 increase (69.6% increase)

• Refuse/Recycling - $388,105 increase (12.2% increase)

• GLTHS Assessment - $828,240 increase (15.4% increase)

• Medicare Tax - $39,644 increase (5% increase)

• Property/Liability Insurance - $110,250 increase (15% increase)

• Workers Comp Insurance - $30,800 increase (7% increase)

• Unemployment Insurance - $2,880 increase (3% increase)



FY 2025 Projected
Expense Fixed Cost

Increase

$3,719,880



Estimated Major Revenue & Expense Drivers - FY25

Revenue FY2024  Est FY2025 Difference % Chg
Property Taxes (less Exempt Debt) 56,041,792$     57,867,837$     1,826,045$       3.26%
State Aid 32,288,742 32,681,523 392,781 1.22%
Other Revenue 10,880,956 10,609,556 (271,400) -2.49%

Total Revenue (less Exempt Debt) 99,211,490$      101,158,916$    1,947,426$         1.96%

Expenses
Health Insurance 11,190,000$     12,390,000$     1,200,000$       10.72%
Charter School Assessment 3,548,661 4,006,779 458,118 12.91%
Middlesex Retirement System 7,223,000 7,689,843 466,843 6.46%
Regional Dispatch Center 280,000 475,000 195,000 69.64%
Refuse/Recycling 3,185,000 3,573,105 388,105 12.19%
GLTHS -  Assessment 5,374,000 6,202,240 828,240 15.41%
Medicare Tax 800,000 839,644 39,644 4.96%
MIIA Property / Liability Insurance 735,000 845,250 110,250 15.00%
Workers Compensation Insurance 440,000 470,800 30,800 7.00%
Unemployment Insurance 96,000 98,880 2,880 3.00%

Total Expenses 32,871,661$      36,591,541$      3,719,880$         11.32%

Net Available (Revenues - Expenses FY2025) (1,772,454)$      


Estimated Budget Summary

		Town of Dracut -  FY2025 - FY2027 Projected Estimated Budget (Proposing FY25 1.5M Cuts with One-Time Revenues)

		Revenue																																		No Cuts								$1.5M in Cuts

				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg				FY25 
$833K Cuts				FY25 
$1.5M Cuts				FY25
$2.0M Cuts				FY25
$2.6M Cuts				Projected
FY2026				Projected 
FY2027				Projected
FY2026				Projected
FY2027

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792				$   57,867,837				$   1,826,045				3.26%				57,867,837				57,867,837				57,867,837				57,867,837				$   59,764,533				$   61,708,646				$   59,764,533				$   61,708,646

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,144,025				1,922,246				2,144,025				1,922,246

		Local Receipts		8,230,000				8,476,800				246,800				3.00%				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800

		State Aid		32,288,742				32,681,523				392,781				1.22%				32,681,523				32,681,523				32,681,523				32,681,523				33,661,969				34,671,828				33,661,969				34,671,828

		Transfer Enterprise Funds		1,031,000				1,031,000				0				0.00%				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000

		Other Transfers		571,756				601,756				30,000				5.25%				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756

		Free Cash		1,048,200				500,000				(548,200)				-52.30%				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000

		Chapter 90		818,362				818,362				0				0.00%				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362

		Trash Fee																		0				0				0				0												3,000,000				3,000,000

		One Time Revenue & Other Sources																		2,722,000				2,055,000				1,555,000				970,000												1,100,000				1,100,000

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933				$   104,385,845				$   1,575,912				1.53%				$   107,107,845				$   106,440,845				$   105,940,845				$   105,355,845				$   106,998,444				$   109,730,638				$   111,098,444				$   113,830,638



		Expenses



		Town Manager Departments		FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg				FY2025				FY2025				FY2025				FY2025				FY2026				FY2027				FY2026				FY2027

		Salaries		$   15,932,485				$   16,372,211				$   439,727				2.76%				$   16,133,935				$   16,031,705				$   15,938,743				$   15,780,079				$   16,863,378				$   17,369,279				$   16,512,656				$   17,008,036

		Departmental Expenses		4,129,790				4,286,774				156,984				3.80%				4,172,824				4,089,169				4,041,169				3,942,969				4,393,943				4,503,792				4,191,398				4,296,183

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000				475,000				195,000				69.64%				475,000				475,000				475,000				475,000				630,000				645,750				630,000				645,750

		Refuse and Recycling (Solid Waste)		3,185,000				3,573,105				388,105				12.19%				3,573,105				3,478,105				3,478,105				3,478,105				3,858,953				4,167,670				3,756,353				4,056,862

		Stormwater Enterprise Fund		429,579				437,808				8,229				1.92%				404,808				394,808				332,462				332,462				446,564				455,496				402,704				410,759



		Total Town Manager Departments		$   23,956,854				$   25,144,899				$   1,188,045				4.96%				$   24,759,673				$   24,468,787				$   24,265,479				$   24,008,615				$   26,192,839				$   27,141,986				$   25,493,112				$   26,417,589



		School Department

		Dracut School Net School Spending		$   38,926,213				$   39,968,700				$   1,042,487				2.68%				$   39,603,700				$   39,293,700				$   39,068,700				$   38,808,700				$   41,167,761				$   42,402,794				$   40,472,511				$   41,686,686

		Dracut Schools Transportation		2,979,000				3,144,684				165,684				5.56%				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,396,259				3,667,959				3,396,259				3,667,959

		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5,374,000				6,202,240				828,240				15.41%				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,636,397				7,100,945				6,636,397				7,100,945

		Essex Vocational School		17,000				22,000				5,000				29.41%				22,000				22,000				22,000				22,000				23,100				24,255				23,100				24,255

		Total Schools		$   47,296,213				$   49,337,624				$   2,041,411				4.32%				$   48,972,624				$   48,662,624				$   48,437,624				$   48,177,624				$   51,223,517				$   53,195,953				$   50,528,267				$   52,479,845



		Other Expenses & Assessments

		Debt		$   1,369,510				$   1,338,953				$   (30,558)				-2.23%				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585

		Exempt Debt		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,144,025				1,922,246				2,144,025				1,922,246

		Reserve		335,000				335,000				0				0.00%				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000

		Sick Leave Buyback		500,000				500,000				0				0.00%				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000

		State Assessments		4,339,554				4,752,625				413,071				9.52%				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,895,204				5,042,060				4,895,204				5,042,060

		Overlay, Offset and Chapter 90		1,232,121				1,242,845				10,724				0.87%				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845

		Total Other Expenses & Assessments		$   10,556,266				$   10,577,989				$   21,723				0.21%				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,517,659				$   10,442,736				$   10,517,659				$   10,442,736



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare Tax		$   800,000				$   839,644				$   39,644				4.96%				$   830,173				$   825,000				$   825,000				$   820,000				$   881,626				$   925,708				$   866,250				$   909,563

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000				7,689,843				466,843				6.46%				7,689,843				7,689,843				7,689,843				7,689,843				8,228,132				8,804,101				8,228,132				8,804,101

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000				470,800				30,800				7.00%				470,000				465,000				460,000				455,000				503,756				539,019				497,550				532,379

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000				98,880				2,880				3.00%				98,880				98,880				98,880				98,880				103,824				109,015				103,824				109,015

		Health Insurance		11,190,000				12,390,000				1,200,000				10.72%				12,321,806				12,271,320				12,206,133				12,151,541				13,443,150				14,585,818				13,314,382				14,446,105

		Life Insurance		66,000				66,000				0				0.00%				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000

		Dental Insurance		450,000				480,000				30,000				6.67%				475,000				470,000				468,000				465,000				489,600				499,392				479,400				488,988

		Liability Insurance		735,000				845,250				110,250				15.00%				845,250				845,250				845,250				845,250				929,775				1,022,753				929,775				1,022,753

		Total Insurance & Benefits		$   21,000,000				$   22,880,417				$   1,880,417				8.95%				$   22,796,952				$   22,731,293				$   22,659,106				$   22,591,514				$   24,645,863				$   26,551,805				$   24,485,313				$   26,378,903



		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929				$   5,131,596				4.99%				$   107,107,238				$   106,440,693				$   105,940,198				$   105,355,743				$   112,579,877				$   117,332,480				$   111,024,351				$   115,719,073



		Excess / Deficit		$   600				$   (3,555,084)												$   607				$   151				$   646				$   102				$   (5,581,433)				$   (7,601,842)				$   74,094				$   (1,888,435)





		FY2025 Projected Estimated Budget (Breakdown School/Town)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg

		Town Budgets

		Expenditures

		Salaries		15,932,485				16,372,211				439,727				2.76%

		Departmental Expenses		4,129,790				4,286,774				156,984				3.80%

		Less School Chargeback - Expenses		(152,620)				(156,421)				(3,801)				2.49%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000				475,000				195,000				69.64%

		Refuse and Recycling (Solid Waste)		3,185,000				3,573,105				388,105				12.19%

		Less School Chargeback - Refuse		(479,154)				(509,540)				(30,386)				6.34%

		Stormwater Enterprise Fund		429,579				437,808				8,229				1.92%



		Other Expenses & Assessments

		Debt		1,369,510				1,338,953				(30,558)				-2.23%

		Exempt Debt		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%

		Less School Debt		(2,250,545)				(2,081,061)				169,484				-7.53%

		Reserve		335,000				335,000				0				0.00%

		Sick Leave Buyback		500,000				500,000				0				0.00%

		State Assessments		4,339,554				4,752,625				413,071				9.52%

		Less School Chargeback		(3,972,112)				(4,379,668)				(407,556)				10.26%

		Overlay, Offset and Chapter 90		1,232,121				1,242,845				10,724				0.87%



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare & FICA Tax		800,000				839,644				39,644				4.96%

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000				7,689,843				466,843				6.46%

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000				470,800				30,800				7.00%

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000				98,880				2,880				3.00%

		Health Insurance		11,190,000				12,390,000				1,200,000				10.72%

		Life Insurance		66,000				66,000				0				0.00%

		Dental Insurance		450,000				480,000				30,000				6.67%

		Liability Insurance		735,000				845,250				110,250				15.00%

		Less School Chargeback *		(11,176,979)				(11,846,925)				(669,946)				5.99%

		Total Town Budgets		37,481,710				39,629,690				2,147,981				5.73%



		School Budgets

		Dracut School Net School Spending		38,926,213				39,968,700				1,042,487				2.68%

		Town Expenses Chargeback		152,620				156,421				3,801				2.49%

		Trash Chargeback		479,154				509,540				30,386				6.34%

		State Assessments Chargeback		3,972,112				4,379,668				407,556				10.26%

		Insurance/Benefits Chargeback *		11,176,979				11,846,925				669,946				5.99%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000				22,000				5,000				29.41%



		Total Net School Spending		54,724,078				56,883,254				2,159,175				3.95%



		Dracut Schools Transportation		2,979,000				3,144,684				165,684				5.56%

		Debt - Non Chargeback		2,250,545				2,081,061				(169,484)				-7.53%



		Total Dracut Schools		59,953,623				62,108,999				2,155,375				3.60%



		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5,374,000				6,202,240				828,240				15.41%



		Total All - School Budget		65,327,623				68,311,239				2,983,615				4.57%



		Total Budget		102,809,333				107,940,929				5,131,596				4.99%



		*  Includes transfer of $300K from School Cafeteria Fund

		Town of Dracut - Other Information

		FY2025 Projected Estimated Budget (Breakdown School/Town)



		Town (Town Manager) Budget		36.71%

		Dracut Schools Budget		57.54%

		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5.75%



		Net School Spending (No Cuts)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg



		Net School Spending (DESE)		54,539,267				55,254,927				715,660				1.31%



		School Budget - Net School Spending		54,722,806				56,883,254				2,160,448				3.95%



		Over Net School Spending		183,539				1,628,327



		Net School Spending (1.5M Cuts - School $750K)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg



		Net School Spending (DESE)		54,539,267				55,254,927				715,660				1.31%



		School Budget - Net School Spending		54,722,806				56,127,254				1,404,448				2.57%



		Over Net School Spending		183,539				872,327





		Trash Fee Calculation



		Residents		10,000

		Per Resident Fee		$300

		Total Estimated Trash Fee		$   3,000,000







		Revenue & Other Options

		Trash Fee

		Bulky Item Trash Pickup Fee - Working with Republic to determine cost savings (i.e. Cabinets, doors, Couches, Chairs, etc.)

		Mattress Pickup Fee - approx. $50,000

		Override

		Elimination of Community Preservation Program

		School Activity Fees

		Free Cash (One Time)

		Stormwater Fees







Budget Cuts

		FY2025 Budget Cuts & Increases, and Revenue Changes

								Budget Cuts $833K						Budget Cuts $1.5M						Budget Cuts $2.0M						Budget Cuts $2.6M						Budget Cuts Benefits

		Department		Acct #		Description		Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Health		Dental		Medicare		W/C

		Selectmen		01-122-5130		Overtime		0						0												2,000

		Selectmen		01-122-5730		Dues and Publications		9,000						9,000						9,000						9,000



		Total Selectmen						9,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0				11,000		0



		Town Manager		01-123-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5120		Part Time Salaries		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5241		Service Contracts		0						0						0						25,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5490		Meeting Expense		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Town Manager		01-123-5730		Dues and Publications		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000



		Total Town Manager						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				32,500		0



		Finance Committee		01-131-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						1,350



		Total Finance Committee						0		0				0		0				0		0				1,350		0



		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,500

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5342		Printing & Binding		600						600						600						600

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5420		Office Supplies		0						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500



		Total Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director						1,100		0				2,100		0				2,100		0				4,600		0



		Assessors		01-141-5316		Appraisals Contracted Services		0						0						0						8,000

		Assessors		01-141-5110		Full Time Admin																				42,424		1,464								615		848



		Total Assessors						0		0				0		0				0		0				50,424		1,464



		Treasurer		01-145-5110		Full Time Salaries - Asst Treasurer		0						0						0						63,170		22,548				19,680		689		916		1,263

		Treasurer		01-145-5241		Service Contracts - Harper Payroll		0						0						0						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5311		Tax Foreclosure Fee		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800



		Total Treasurer						3,800		0				3,800		0				3,800		0				69,970		22,548



		Collector		01-146-5315		Tax Title Legal Fees		5,000						5,000						5,000						10,000

		Collector		01-146-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Collector						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				10,500		0



		Legal Department		01-151-5305		Legal Expenses		0						0						0						0



		Total Legal						0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0



		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Advertisement		500						500						500						500

		Human Resources		01-152-5306		Employee Training		1,000						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Medical Exams		0						0						0						1,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5312		Other Professional Fees		100						100						100						100



		Total Human Resources						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				3,600		0



		IT 		01-155-5241		Service Contracts - Misc		5,000						5,000						10,000						10,000

		IT 		01-155-5433		Equipment Repairs & Maint		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		IT 		01-155-5884		Equipment Purchase Lease		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000



		Total IT						9,000		0				9,000		0				14,000		0				14,000		0



		Town Clerk		01-161-5110		Full Time Salaries		0						0						0						47,720		12,380				10,515		219		692		954

		Town Clerk		01-161-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200



		Total Town Clerk						200		0				200		0				200		0				47,920		12,380



		Elections & Registration		01-162-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						600

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5342		Printing & Binding		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5420		Office Supplies		400						400						400						400

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5710		In-State Travel		200						200						200						200

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						3,000						3,000



		Total Elections & Registrations						2,600		0				2,600		0				5,600		0				6,200		0



		Planning		01-175-5110		Economic Development		74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				19,680		689		1,077		1,486

		Planning		01-175-5312		Professional Fees		0						0						0						0

		Planning		01-175-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Planning		01-175-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Planning		01-175-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		1,300						1,300						1,300						1,300

		Planning		01-175-5790		Court Cost and Recording		1,200						1,200						1,200						1,200



		Total Planning						77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932



		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5120		Advertisement		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5420		Office Supplies		600						600						600						600



		Total Zoning Board of Appeals						2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0



		Building Maintenance		01-196-5110		Assistant Building Supervisor		56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				19,680		689		820		1,132

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5120		PT Salaries		0						0						0						0		0								0		0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						0		0								0		0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5231		Sewer Charges		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5271		Equipment Rental		8,900						8,900						8,900						8,900

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5340		Telephone		3,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5430		Custodial Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5433		Equipment Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5460		Grounds Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5531		Building Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5585		Uniforms		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5840		Building Improvements		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Building Maintenance						73,483		22,321				75,483		22,321				85,483		22,321				85,483		22,321



		Permanent Building Com		01-198-5301		Advertisement		100						100						100						100



		Total Permanent Building Committee						100						100		0				100		0				100		0



		Police		01-210-5110		FT Police Specialist - Currently Vacant														51,588		22,149				51,588		22,149				19,680		689		748		1,032

		Police		01-210-5299		Other Purchased Services		0						0						0						5,000

		Police		01-210-5309		New Hires Onboarding		0						0						0						15,000

		Police		01-210-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						2,000

		Police		01-210-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						20,000



		Total Police						0		0				0		0				51,588		22,149				93,588		22,149



		Fire Department		01-220-5110		Fire Inspector 		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5130		Overtime		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						5,000

		Fire Department		01-220-5320		Education Tuition		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Fire						80,000		1,160				80,000		1,160				90,000		1,160				95,000		1,160



		Building 		01-241-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building  		01-241-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Building						500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0



		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5420		Office Supplies		100						100						100						100

		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5730		Dues and Publications		100						100						100						100



		Total Plumbing & Gas						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Wiring		01-245-5306		Employee Training		300						300						300						300

		Wiring		01-245-5420		Office Supplies		250						250						250						250



		Total Wiring						550		0				550		0				550		0				550		0



		Emergency Management		01-291-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Emergency Management						500		0				500		0				500		0				500		0



		Animal Control		01-292-5110		Stipend		600						600						600						600

		Animal Control		01-292-5583		Small Tools		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total Animal Control						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0



		Schools		01-300-XXXX		School Department - 50% Cut incl benefits		365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200

								0						0



		Total School Department						365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Engineering		01-410-5110		Town Engineer - Currently Vacant		0						0												0		0				0		0		0		0

		Engineering		01-410-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,000

		Engineering		01-410-5342		Printing & Binding		500						500						500						800

		Engineering		01-410-5420		Office Supplies		0						0						0						300

		Engineering		01-410-5423		Duplicating Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5433		R & M - Equipment		0						0						0						500

		Engineering		01-410-5712		Auto Allowance		300						300						300						300

		Engineering		01-410-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						3,000

		Engineering		01-410-5730		Dues & Publications		200						200						200						200



		Total Engineering						1,200		0				1,200		0				1,200		0				6,300		0



		DPW		01-420-5130		Overtime		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		DPW		01-420-5340		Telephone		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW		01-420-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		DPW		01-420-5423		Duplicating Supplies		400						400						400						400



		Total DPW						4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0



		DPW Highway		01-421-5110		MEO Laborer - Currently Vacant		0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0		0		0

		DPW Highway		01-421-5120		Part Time 		5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173								73		100

		DPW Highway		01-421-5130		Overtime		0		0				0		0				10,000		0				10,000		0								145		200

		DPW Highway		01-421-5241		Service Contracts		0						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5312		Other Professional Services		8,000						8,000						8,000						8,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5856		Other Improvements		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total DPW Highway						13,000		173				28,000		173				43,000		173				43,000		173



		Street Lights		01-424-5433		R & M Equipment		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total Street Lights						0						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		DPW Tree		01-428-5110		MEO Laborer - Retirement 		0		0				56,472		10,833				56,472		10,833				56,472		10,833				8,196		689		819		1,129

		DPW Tree		01-428-5130		Overtime		0						0						2,000						2,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5241		Service Contracts		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5531		Chemicals		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Tree						7,000		0				63,472		10,833				65,472		10,833				65,472		10,833



		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5130		Overtime		1,500						1,500						1,500						1,500



		Total DPW Vehicle						1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0



		Solid Waste		01-433-5292		Trash Collection		0						70,000						70,000						70,000

		Solid Waste		01-433-5312		Other Professional Services		0						25,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Solid Waste						0		0				95,000		0				95,000		0				95,000		0



		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5240		R & M Auto Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5841		Other Improvements		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Cemetery						6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0



		Board of Health		01-510-5110		Salary - Dept Restructure Retirement		0		0				10,000		345				10,000		345				10,000		345								145		200

		Board of Health		01-510-5120		Part-Time Salaries		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5241		Service Contracts		0						2,500						2,500						2,500

		Board of Health		01-510-5501		Medical Supplies		0						2,500						2,500						2,500



		Total Boarde of Health						5,000		0				22,000		345				22,000		345				22,000		345



		COA 		01-541-5110		FT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						31,759		9,981				31,759		9,981				31,759		9,981				8,196		689		461		635

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						0		0				9,375		200				9,375		200								136		64

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Reduced Bus Service		0						0						20,000		490				20,000		490								290		200

		COA 		01-541-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		COA 		01-541-5241		Service Contracts		0						3,400						3,400						3,400

		COA 		01-541-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total COA						3,500		0				38,659		9,981				68,034		10,671				68,034		10,671



		Veterans Services		01-543-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		900						900						900						900

		Veterans Services		01-543-5770		Veterans Benefits		0						20,000						20,000						20,000



		Total Veterans Services						900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0



		Library		01-610-5730		Dues & Publications - State Aid to be used		0						32,255						32,255						32,255



		Total Library						0		0				32,255		0				32,255		0				32,255		0



		Veterans Organization		01-631-5584		Memorial Day Parade		0						5,000						5,000						5,000



		Total Veterans Organization						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		Recreation		01-630-5856		Other Improvements		15,000						15,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Recreation						15,000		0				15,000		0				25,000		0				25,000		0



		Parks		01-650-5120		Part Time Salaries		11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380								160		220

		Parks		01-650-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Parks		01-650-5531		Park Chemicals		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Parks		01-650-5884		Machinery & Equipment		1,400						1,400						1,400						1,400



		Total DPW Parks						15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380



		Open Space		01-651-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		600						600						600						600

		Open Space		01-651-5797		Service Contract/Permits		1,800						1,800						1,800						1,800



		Total Open Space						2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0



		Historical Commission		01-691-5120		Overtime		300						300						300						300

		Historical Commission		01-691-5312		Other Professional Services		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Historical Commission		01-691-5430		Custodial Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Historical Commission						1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0



		Insurance & Benefits				Insurance/Benefits Cuts		83,465						149,124						221,310						288,903



		Total Insurance & Benefits						83,465		0				149,124		0				221,310		0				288,903		0



		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5130		Overtime		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5110		Full Time MEO 		0						0						57,346		22,347				57,346		22,347				19,680		689		832		1,147

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5241		Service Contracts		30,000						30,000						30,000						30,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials		0						10,000						15,000						15,000



		Total Stormwater						33,000		0				43,000		0				105,346		22,347				105,346		22,347



		Total Budget Cuts FY2025						$   833,690		$   83,465				$   1,500,235		$   149,124				$   2,000,730		$   221,310				$   2,585,187		$   288,903



		Budget Increases																								491,354		147,301



		Planning		01-162-5306		Training - Reclass from Cuts		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5210		Electricity		20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5241		Service Contracts 		6,000						6,000						6,000						6,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5341		Postage		7,000						7,000						7,000						7,000

		Police		01-210-5340		Telephone		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Police		01-210-5241		Service Contracts		11,700						11,700						11,700						11,700

		Fire Department		01-220-5241		Service Contracts		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		Sealer and Weights		01-244-5241		Service Contracts - NMCOG		4,000						4,000						4,000						4,000

		Engineer		01-410-5241		Service Contracts - Consultant		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5481		Fuel		65,000						65,000						65,000						65,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5422		Testing Materials		500						500						500						500

		Veterans Services		01-543-5730		Dues and Publications		300						300						300						300

		Library		01-610-5241		Service Contracts - Assessment		7,484						7,484						7,484						7,484



		Total Budget Increases (Already Built into the Budget)						$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0



		Total Net Budget Decreases/Increases						$   676,706		$   83,465				$   1,343,251		$   149,124				$   1,843,746		$   221,310				$   2,428,203		$   288,903



		Check Figure						(676,707)		(1)				(1,343,252)		(1)				(1,843,747)		(1)				(2,428,203)		0

		Revenues - One Time Useage

		Account #		Description		Notes  		Amount						Amount						Amount						Amount

		80-123-3379 		IT Stabilization		Already Included in Revenue - $30K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		84-491-3356		Perpetual Care				40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		23-610-3306		Library State Aid		Inc Library Budget - Already Reduced - 40K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		25-162-3415		Polling Hours				20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		25-210-3590		Police Drug Fund				20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

				Chapter 90		Eligible Expenses in Operating Budget		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		25-433-3412		Recycling Dividends				50,000						50,000						50,000						50,000

		80-433-3365		Tip Fee				50,000						50,000						50,000						50,000



		Sub-total						$   350,000						$   350,000						$   350,000						$   350,000



		ARPA		ARPA		Available ARPA Funds		1,000,000						800,000						500,000

		Free Cash		Free Cash		Free Cash		1,372,000						905,000						705,000						620,000



		Sub-total						$   2,372,000						$   1,705,000						$   1,205,000						$   620,000



		Total One-time Revenues						$   2,722,000						$   2,055,000						$   1,555,000						$   970,000



		Total Budget Cuts/One Time Revenue						$   3,555,690						$   3,555,235						$   3,555,730						$   3,555,187



		Budget Defcit						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)

		Difference						606						151						646						102



		Budget Cut Notes - $600K Cuts

		Artificially balances the budget with one-time revenues that wil be cummulative for the the ensuing fiscal years.

		Drawdown of one-time revenues negatively impact bond rating.

		Economic Development efforts stalled.

		Close all bathrooms at Veterans Park and Dillon Park.

		Close Splash Pad Veterans Park.

		Building Equipment and Repairs will be impacted.

		Custodial Supplies will be reduced .

		Overtime will be limited to emergencies only.

		Service Contracts will be revisited and some eliminated.

		Town properties, roads, parks, etc. will recognize an interruption in maintenance.

		Budget Cut Notes $1.1M

		Close all bathrooms at Veterans Park and Dillon Park.

		Close Spash Pad Veterans Park.

		Building Equipment and Repairs will be impacted.

		IT purchases for software and hardware will be limited.

		Custodial Supplies will be reduced .

		Overtime will be limited to emergencies only; most boards and committees will have to use their Clerks as minutes takers.

		Service Contracts will be revisited and some eliminated.  May need to reconsider automated customer service programs and not renew licensing.

		Drawdown of one-time revenues negatively impact bond rating 

		Training opportunties comporomised.

		Receivables will experience a higher volume of delinquent accounts, reducing the overall collection rate, resulting in possible cash flow interruptions.

		Temporary inspectors will be unavilable to provide coverage for absences of inspectors.

		Streetlights will not be repaired or new ones will not be installed.

		Economic Development efforts will be compromised.

		Decreased complement, thereby reducing # of patrol vehicles per shift.

		Town Manager unable to enter into unexpected agreements to address items that require immediate attention.



		Revenue Recommendations

		  Obviously the Town has the difficult task of raising revenues by either increasing the tax base, via an override and/or implementing a trash or other fees  (may be a temporary solution).

		  The projected deficit for 2026 and beyond is cummulative.  Using one-time revenues is not a prudent solution to this issue, it will actually exacerbate it.  In reality the Town needs to consider a signficant override in the amount 

		    of approximately $10M that would be used over the next 3-5 years to absorb the imacts that our fixed costs are creating.

		  Given Dracut's history with override requests, it is a risk and for that reason we need to tread lighltly.  I am hesitant to balance a budget on a projected fee.  As we know fees cannot exceed the obligation that is the driving force behind the fee. 

		  The Town should consider eliminating the Commuity Preservation Fee to offset some of the impact of adding fees or having a successful override. 

		  Without the infusion of another revenue source the Town will be faced with not only making $2.2M in cuts for FY2025 but it will also have the daunting task of facing a $4.5M and $7.1M deficits in both FY26 and FY27 respectively, and possbly beyond.  

		  We cannot continue to kick the can down the road.  If we do not address this we could also face receivership by the State of Massachusetts.  

		Impacts - Full Cuts

		Decreased complement, thereby reducing # of patrol vehicles per shift.

		Town Manager unable to enter into unexpected agreements to address items that require immediate attention.

		Staffing level reduced by one in most departments.  This will impact customer services and will extend timelines for many tasks.

		Training lines in all departments reduced or eliminated.

		Legal advice in jeopardy.

		IT Equipment replacement stalled, cyber securing in jeopardy.

		Economic Development efforts haulted.

		Building maintenance reduced; no deep cleanings/improvements.

		Net School Spending met.

		Fire unable to fill some vacation, sick shifts.

		Engineering tasks assigned to Community Development Director and Assistant DPW Dir./Stormwater Mgr., not ideal considering the vast amount of projects in the pipeline. 

		DPW Highway and Tree Departments reduction in staff and overall reduction of entire department.  Maitenance of roads, etc. will be compromised.

		Implementation of a fee for mattress disposal.

		COA transporation budget impacted, providing for only medical rides; other rides will be limited or eliminated alltogether.

		Memorial Day Parade will have to rely on donations or be discontinued.

		Recreational areas maintenance will be limited.

		DPW summer program suspended.

		Open Space maintance will be limited.

		Reduction in stormwater management efforts, possibly putting our permitting in jeopardy.

		Town Clerk will have to rely on volunteers for elections more than normal; processing and certification of voting will be slowed.

		Fire training will be reduced and tuition reimbursement will be suspended.

		Animal Control will be lacking funds for equipment/supplies.

		Replacement of existing or installation of new streetlights will be eliminated.

		Maintenance of cemeteries will be impacted.  

		Most departments will lack funding to provide coverage for offices when staff is unavailable.  There will be the closing of offices.

		Library will be required to obtain a waiver to prevent the Town from losing our State Aid for Libraries.

		Fertilization and other maintenance tasks will be compromised.





Budget Cuts Selectmen

		Town of Dracut - FY2025 Budget Cuts & Increases, and Revenue Changes



								Budget Cuts $833K						Budget Cuts $1.5M						Budget Cuts $2.0M						Budget Cuts $2.6M						Budget Cuts Benefits

		Department		Acct #		Description		Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Health		Dental		Medicare		W/C

		Selectmen		01-122-5730		Dues and Publications		9,000						9,000						9,000						9,000

		Selectmen		01-122-5130		Overtime		0						0												2,000



		Total Selectmen						9,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0				11,000		0



		Town Manager		01-123-5120		Part Time Salaries		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5730		Dues and Publications		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5490		Meeting Expense		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Town Manager		01-123-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5241		Service Contracts		0						0						0						25,000



		Total Town Manager						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				32,500		0



		Finance Committee		01-131-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						1,350



		Total Finance Committee						0		0				0		0				0		0				1,350		0



		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5342		Printing & Binding		600						600						600						600

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5420		Office Supplies		0						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,500



		Total Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director						1,100		0				2,100		0				2,100		0				4,600		0



		Assessors		01-141-5316		Appraisals Contracted Services		0						0						0						8,000



		Total Assessors						0		0				0		0				0		0				8,000		0



		Treasurer		01-145-5311		Tax Foreclosure Fee		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		Treasurer		01-145-5241		Service Contracts - Harper Payroll		0						0						0						3,000



		Total Treasurer						3,800		0				3,800		0				3,800		0				6,800		0



		Collector		01-146-5315		Tax Title Legal Fees		5,000						5,000						5,000						10,000

		Collector		01-146-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Collector						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				10,500		0







								0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0



		Human Resources		01-152-5306		Employee Training		1,000						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Advertisement		500						500						500						500

		Human Resources		01-152-5312		Other Professional Fees		100						100						100						100

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Medical Exams		0						0						0						1,000



		Total Human Resources						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				3,600		0



		IT 		01-155-5241		Service Contracts - Misc		5,000						5,000						10,000						10,000

		IT 		01-155-5433		Equipment Repairs & Maint		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		IT 		01-155-5884		Equipment Purchase Lease		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000



		Total IT						9,000		0				9,000		0				14,000		0				14,000		0



		Town Clerk		01-161-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200



		Total Town Clerk						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Elections & Registration		01-162-5342		Printing & Binding		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5420		Office Supplies		400						400						400						400

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5710		In-State Travel		200						200						200						200

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						3,000						3,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						600



		Total Elections & Registrations						2,600		0				2,600		0				5,600		0				6,200		0



		Planning		01-175-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Planning		01-175-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Planning		01-175-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		1,300						1,300						1,300						1,300

		Planning		01-175-5790		Court Cost and Recording		1,200						1,200						1,200						1,200



		Total Planning						3,200		0				3,200		0				3,200		0				3,200		0



		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5120		Advertisement		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5420		Office Supplies		600						600						600						600



		Total Zoning Board of Appeals						2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0



		Building Maintenance		01-196-5231		Sewer Charges		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5271		Equipment Rental		8,900						8,900						8,900						8,900

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5340		Telephone		3,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5840		Building Improvements		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Building Maintenance						16,900		0				18,900		0				28,900		0				28,900		0



		Permanent Building Com		01-198-5301		Advertisement		100						100						100						100



		Total Permanent Building Committee						100						100		0				100		0				100		0



		Police		01-210-5299		Other Purchased Services		0						0						0						5,000

		Police		01-210-5309		New Hires Onboarding		0						0						0						15,000

		Police		01-210-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						2,000

		Police		01-210-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						20,000



		Total Police						0		0				0		0				0		0				42,000		0



		Fire Department		01-220-5110		Fire Inspector 		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5130		Overtime		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5320		Education Tuition		0						0						10,000						10,000

		Fire Department		01-220-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						5,000



		Total Fire						80,000		1,160				80,000		1,160				90,000		1,160				95,000		1,160



		Building  		01-241-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500

		Building 		01-241-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000



		Total Building						500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0



		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5420		Office Supplies		100						100						100						100

		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5730		Dues and Publications		100						100						100						100



		Total Plumbing & Gas						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Wiring		01-245-5306		Employee Training		300						300						300						300

		Wiring		01-245-5420		Office Supplies		250						250						250						250



		Total Wiring						550		0				550		0				550		0				550		0



		Emergency Management		01-291-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Emergency Management						500		0				500		0				500		0				500		0



		Animal Control		01-292-5110		Stipend		600						600						600						600

		Animal Control		01-292-5583		Small Tools		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total Animal Control						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0



		Schools		01-300-XXXX		School Department - 50% Cut incl benefits		365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Total School Department						365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Engineering		01-410-5342		Printing & Binding		500						500						500						800

		Engineering		01-410-5712		Auto Allowance		300						300						300						300

		Engineering		01-410-5423		Duplicating Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5730		Dues & Publications		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,000

		Engineering		01-410-5420		Office Supplies		0						0						0						300

		Engineering		01-410-5433		R & M - Equipment		0						0						0						500

		Engineering		01-410-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						3,000



		Total Engineering						1,200		0				1,200		0				1,200		0				6,300		0



		DPW		01-420-5130		Overtime		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		DPW		01-420-5340		Telephone		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW		01-420-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		DPW		01-420-5423		Duplicating Supplies		400						400						400						400



		Total DPW						4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0



		DPW Highway		01-421-5312		Other Professional Services		8,000						8,000						8,000						8,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5120		Part Time 		5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173								73		100

		DPW Highway		01-421-5241		Service Contracts		0						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5130		Overtime		0						0						10,000						10,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5856		Other Improvements		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total DPW Highway						13,000		173				28,000		173				43,000		173				43,000		173



		Street Lights		01-424-5433		R & M Equipment		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total Street Lights						0						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		DPW Tree		01-428-5241		Service Contracts		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5531		Chemicals		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5130		Overtime		0						0						2,000						2,000



		Total DPW Tree						7,000		0				7,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0



		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5130		Overtime		1,500						1,500						1,500						1,500



		Total DPW Vehicle						1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0



		Solid Waste		01-433-5292		Trash Collection		0						70,000						70,000						70,000

		Solid Waste		01-433-5312		Other Professional Services		0						25,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Solid Waste						0		0				95,000		0				95,000		0				95,000		0



		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5240		R & M Auto Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5841		Other Improvements		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Cemetery						6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0



		Board of Health		01-510-5120		Part-Time Salaries		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5241		Service Contracts		0						2,500						2,500						2,500

		Board of Health		01-510-5501		Medical Supplies		0						2,500						2,500						2,500



		Total Board of Health						5,000		0				12,000		0				12,000		0				12,000		0



		COA 		01-541-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		COA 		01-541-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		COA 		01-541-5241		Service Contracts		0						3,400						3,400						3,400

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						0						9,375		200				9,375		200								136		64

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Reduced Bus Service		0						0						20,000		490				20,000		490								290		200



		Total COA						3,500		0				6,900		0				36,275		690				36,275		690



		Veterans Services		01-543-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		900						900						900						900

		Veterans Services		01-543-5770		Veterans Benefits		0						20,000						20,000						20,000



		Total Veterans Services						900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0



		Library		01-610-5730		Dues & Publications - State Aid to be used		0						32,255						32,255						32,255



		Total Library						0		0				32,255		0				32,255		0				32,255		0



		Veterans Organization		01-631-5584		Memorial Day Parade		0						5,000						5,000						5,000



		Total Veterans Organization						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		Recreation		01-630-5856		Other Improvements		15,000						15,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Recreation						15,000		0				15,000		0				25,000		0				25,000		0



		Parks		01-650-5120		Part Time Salaries		11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380								160		220

		Parks		01-650-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Parks		01-650-5531		Park Chemicals		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Parks		01-650-5884		Machinery & Equipment		1,400						1,400						1,400						1,400



		Total DPW Parks						15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380



		Open Space		01-651-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		600						600						600						600

		Open Space		01-651-5797		Service Contract/Permits		1,800						1,800						1,800						1,800



		Total Open Space						2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0



		Historical Commission		01-691-5120		Overtime		300						300						300						300

		Historical Commission		01-691-5312		Other Professional Services		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Historical Commission		01-691-5430		Custodial Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Historical Commission						1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0



		Insurance & Benefits				Insurance/Benefits Cuts		83,465						149,124						221,310						288,903



		Total Insurance & Benefits						83,465		0				149,124		0				221,310		0				288,903		0



		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5130		Overtime		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5241		Service Contracts		30,000						30,000						30,000						30,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials		0						10,000						15,000						15,000



		Total Stormwater						33,000		0				43,000		0				48,000		0				48,000		0



		Town Position Cuts $833K				2 Positions 		130,875		45,253

		Town Position Cuts $1.5M				4.5 Position 								229,106		66,412

		Town Position Cuts $2.0 M				6.5 Position														338,040		110,908

		Town Position Cuts $2.6M				9.5 Position 																				491,354		147,301



		Total Position Cuts						130,875		45,253				229,106		66,412				338,040		110,908				491,354		147,301



		Total Budget Cuts FY2025						$   833,690		$   83,465				$   1,500,235		$   149,124				$   2,000,730		$   221,310				$   2,585,187		$   288,903



		Net School Spending Over (Estimate)						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326

		School Cuts						$   (401,500)						$   (756,000)						$   (1,008,000)						$   (1,299,200)

		Net School Spending Over (Estimate) after cuts						$   1,226,826						$   872,326						$   620,326						$   329,126



		Budget Increases



		Planning		01-162-5306		Training 		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5210		Electricity		20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5241		Service Contracts 		6,000						6,000						6,000						6,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5341		Postage		7,000						7,000						7,000						7,000

		Police		01-210-5340		Telephone		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Police		01-210-5241		Service Contracts		11,700						11,700						11,700						11,700

		Fire Department		01-220-5241		Service Contracts		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		Sealer and Weights		01-244-5241		Service Contracts - NMCOG		4,000						4,000						4,000						4,000

		Engineer		01-410-5241		Service Contracts - Consultant		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5481		Fuel		65,000						65,000						65,000						65,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5422		Testing Materials		500						500						500						500

		Veterans Services		01-543-5730		Dues and Publications		300						300						300						300

		Library		01-610-5241		Service Contracts - Assessment		7,484						7,484						7,484						7,484



		Total Budget Increases (already built into the FY25 budget)						$   156,984						$   156,984						$   156,984						$   156,984



		Total Net Budget Decreases/Increases						$   676,706		$   83,465				$   1,343,251		$   149,124				$   1,843,746		$   221,310				$   2,428,203		$   288,903



		Other Revenues & Stabilization Fund & Free Cash

		Account 		Description		Notes  		Amount						Amount						Amount						Amount

		Reserves Other Funds		Reserves		State, Police Drug, Polling, Cemetery		130,000						130,000						130,000						130,000

		State Aid - Library 		Library State Aid		Inc Library Budget - Already Reduced - 40K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		Stabilization Funds				Tip Fees and IT		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		Chapter 90 		State Aid		Eligible Expenses in Operating Budget		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		Reserves - Available Funds - Free Cash		Free Cash				2,372,000						1,705,000						1,205,000						620,000



		Total One-time Revenues and Reserves						$   2,722,000						$   2,055,000						$   1,555,000						$   970,000



		Total Budget Cuts/One Time Revenue						$   3,555,690						$   3,555,235						$   3,555,730						$   3,555,187



		FY2025 Budget Deficit						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)



		Difference						606						151						646						102







Expenditures

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		General Fund Expenditures



		Department/Description		G/L Acct.
Number		Budgeted FY2017		Expended FY2017				Budgeted FY2018		Expended FY18		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY19		FY2019
Expended		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY20		FY2020
Expended		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY21		FY2021
Expended		% 
Change PY				FY2022
Budget		FY2022
Expended		% 
Change PY				FY2023
Budget 		% 
Change PY		FY2023
Expended		Difference from FY2022		FY2024
Budget		FY2024
Expended
a/o 2/23/24		FY2025
Department
Request		FY2025
Town Manager
Request		% Chg
Prior
Year						Budget
Cuts $833K		Budget
Cuts
$1.5M		Budget
Cuts
$2.0M		Budget
Cuts
$2.6M						Budget
Cuts $833K		Budget
Cuts
$1.5M		Budget
Cuts
$2.0M		Budget
Cuts
$2.6M



		Town Moderator (114)

		Part Time Salaries		01-114-5120		$   550		$   550				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   275		0.0%				$   550		0.0%		$   550		$   - 0		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		0.0%						$   550		$   550		$   550		$   550

		Total Moderator				$   550		$   550				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   275		0.0%				$   550		0.0%		$   550		$   - 0		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		0.0%						$   550		$   550		$   550		$   550



		Selectmen (122)

		Salaries		01-122-5110		$   51,000		$   53,928				$   54,345		$   56,824		6.6%				$   61,500		$   57,694		13.2%				$   61,500		$   60,216		0.0%				$   62,500		$   61,992		1.6%				$   63,500		$   64,440		1.6%				$   69,872		10.0%		$   69,787		$   6,287		$   71,690		$   45,495		$   74,121		$   74,121		3.4%						$   74,121		$   74,121		$   74,121		$   74,121

		Selectmen Stipends		01-122-5120		10,000		8,903				10,000		10,000		0.0%				10,000		10,518		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0.0%				5,000		7,500		-50.0%				5,000		11,015		0.0%				10,000		100.0%		8,067		3,067		10,000		5,333		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Overtime		01-122-5130																										0								0								0						4,750				2,898				5,000		1,595		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		3,000						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-122-5140		850		975				950		975		11.8%				975		975		2.6%				975		1,050		0.0%				1,050		1,050		7.7%				1,050		1,050		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(1,050)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-122-5241		700		250				700		250		0.0%				700		250		0.0%				700		0		0.0%				700		0		0.0%				700		749		0.0%				700		0.0%		288		(412)		700		0		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Advertising		01-122-5301		500		287				500		162		0.0%				500		478		0.0%				500		325		0.0%				300		747		-40.0%				300		411		0.0%				300		0.0%		372		72		500		181		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Other Professional Fee		01-122-5312		3,500		0				2,000		0		-42.9%				2,000		476		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		941		0.0%				2,000		597		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		11,000		9,000		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Office Supplies		01-122-5420		1,300		203				1,000		355		-23.1%				1,000		173		0.0%				1,000		501		0.0%				500		341		-50.0%				500		466		0.0%				700		40.0%		866		366		700		61		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Duplicating Supplies		01-122-5423		450		1				450		120		0.0%		200.0%		17		340		-96.2%				450		0		2556.4%				350		330		-22.2%				350		350		0.0%				350		0.0%		315		(35)		350		0		350		350		0.0%						350		350		350		350

		Meeting Expense		01-122-5490		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		210		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		178		178		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues & Publications		01-122-5730		11,300		12,762				12,800		13,221		13.3%				13,625		13,539		6.4%				14,035		13,864		3.0%				14,035		14,097		0.0%				14,097		4,629		0.4%				14,527		3.1%		525		(13,572)		14,935		5,225		14,935		5,935		-60.3%						5,935		5,935		5,935		5,935						(9,000)		(9,000)		(9,000)		(9,000)

		Total Selectmen				$   79,600		$   77,309				$   82,745		$   81,907		4.0%				$   90,317		$   84,443		9.2%				$   91,160		$   85,956		0.9%				$   86,435		$   87,207		-5.2%				$   87,497		$   83,707		1.2%				$   103,199		17.9%		$   94,295		$   3,901		$   105,375		$   57,891		$   107,806		$   98,806		-6.2%						$   98,806		$   98,806		$   98,806		$   96,806



		Town Manager (123)

		Salaries		01-123-5110		$   198,500		$   208,675				$   230,042		$   244,090		15.9%				$   231,845		$   245,983		0.8%				$   255,610		$   272,552		10.3%				$   250,000		$   248,422		-2.2%				$   242,575		$   251,020		-3.0%				$   259,412		6.9%		$   260,583		$   18,008		$   270,272		$   168,317		$   273,440		$   273,440		1.2%						$   273,440		$   273,440		$   273,440		$   273,440

		Part Time Salaries		01-123-5120		6,000		12,110				6,000		10,144		0.0%				6,000		10,121		0.0%				10,000		8,178		66.7%				5,000		7,531		-50.0%				5,000		7,755		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		1,722		(3,278)		2,000		0		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Overtime		01-123-5130																										0								0								0						4,000				4,749				5,000		3,722		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		3,000						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Auto Repairs & Maintenance		01-123-5240		11,000		28,958				16,800		32,070		52.7%				17,500		4,848		4.2%				5,000		529		-71.4%				900		510		-82.0%				500		0		-44.4%				600		20.0%		832		332		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-123-5241		25,000		37,331				25,000		13,474		0.0%				180,000		137,337		620.0%				20,000		62,815		-88.9%				35,000		21,291		75.0%				20,000		28,427		-42.9%				50,000		150.0%		48,068		28,068		75,000		39,528		75,000		75,000		0.0%						75,000		75,000		75,000		50,000						0		0		0		(25,000)

		Advertising		01-123-5301		1,200		118				1,200		167		0.0%				1,200		1,604		0.0%				1,200		4,355		0.0%				1,000		3,408		-16.7%				1,000		2,113		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		3,900		2,900		3,000		924		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Telephone		01-123-5340		1,000		833				1,000		822		0.0%				1,000		2,230		0.0%				1,000		950		0.0%				800		0		-20.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		845		45		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Printing & Binding		01-123-5342		1,200		383				1,200		285		0.0%				1,200		145		0.0%				1,200		1,585		0.0%				1,000		833		-16.7%				1,000		3,118		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		977		(24)		1,000		0		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		01-123-5420		1,200		84				1,200		1,946		0.0%				1,200		237		0.0%				2,000		482		66.7%				1,500		4,066		-25.0%				1,500		1,630		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,452		(48)		1,500		1,194		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Meeting Expense		01-123-5490		0		498				0		1,299		0.0%				750		285		0.0%				1,500		122		100.0%				1,000		495		-33.3%				1,000		0		0.0%				2,500		150.0%		128		(872)		2,500		0		2,500		1,500		-40.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		In-State Travel		01-123-5710		600		765				1,500		15		150.0%				1,500		549		0.0%				1,500		598		0.0%				1,000		10		-33.3%				1,000		1,440		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		520		(481)		1,000		45		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		500						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues & Publications		01-123-5730		1,400		1,293				1,400		1,690		0.0%				2,400		2,132		71.4%				2,000		461		-16.7%				1,500		1,684		-25.0%				2,000		479		33.3%				5,000		150.0%		5,096		3,096		5,000		525		5,000		3,000		-40.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Miscellaneous Expenses		01-123-5797		0		0				0		1,073		0.0%				1,000		3,991		0.0%				1,500		1,969		50.0%				1,000		7,674		-33.3%				1,500		7,341		50.0%				2,000		33.3%		4,244		2,744		2,000		3,856		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Total Town Manager		Total Town Manager		$   247,100		$   291,048				$   285,342		$   307,075		15.5%				$   445,595		$   409,462		56.2%				$   302,510		$   354,596		-32.1%				$   299,700		$   295,924		-0.9%				$   277,875		$   303,324		-7.3%				$   333,812		20.1%		$   333,115		$   50,491		$   368,272		$   218,112		$   371,440		$   365,940		-0.6%						$   365,940		$   365,940		$   365,940		$   338,940



		Finance Committee (131)

		Overtime		01-131-5130		$   1,500		$   303				$   1,500		$   594		0.0%				$   1,500		$   943		0.0%				$   1,500		$   735		0.0%				$   1,350		$   1,514		-10.0%				$   1,350		$   1,003		0.0%				$   1,350		0.0%		$   1,161		$   (189)		$   1,350		$   - 0		$   1,350		$   1,350		0.0%						$   1,350		$   1,350		$   1,350		$   - 0						0		0		0		(1,350)

		Advertisement		01-131-5301		400		288				400		65		0.0%				400		70		0.0%				400		83		0.0%				200		215		-50.0%				200		78		0.0%				100		-50.0%		78		(122)		100		0		90		90		-10.0%						90		90		90		90

		Dues and Publications		01-131-5730		300		333				350		345		16.7%				350		345		0.0%				650		0		85.7%				250		345		-61.5%				250		345		0.0%				350		40.0%		352		102		350		363		360		360		2.9%						360		360		360		360

		Total Finance Committee				$   2,200		$   924				$   2,250		$   1,004		2.3%				$   2,250		$   1,358		0.0%				$   2,550		$   818		13.3%				$   1,800		$   2,074		-29.4%				$   1,800		$   1,426		0.0%				$   1,800		0.0%		$   1,591		$   (209)		$   1,800		$   363		$   1,800		$   1,800		0.0%						$   1,800		$   1,800		$   1,800		$   450



		Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director/Accountant (135)

		Salaries		01-135-5110		$   120,000		$   117,915				$   120,509		$   120,539		0.4%				$   124,721		$   121,162		3.5%				$   113,950		$   116,140		-8.6%				$   200,000		$   53,869		75.5%				$   280,885		$   279,440		40.4%				$   291,923		3.9%		$   291,764		$   10,879		$   310,985		$   193,509		$   321,529		$   321,529		3.4%						$   321,529		$   321,529		$   321,529		$   321,529

		Service Contract		01-135-5241		13,670		11,937				27,570		27,884		101.7%				27,570		27,959		0.0%				27,570		28,052		0.0%				27,570		164,486		0.0%				58,460		58,505		112.0%				80,000		36.8%		68,179		9,719		70,000		59,473		70,000		70,000		0.0%						70,000		70,000		70,000		70,000

		Auditing		01-135-5302		46,750		36,750				46,750		44,750		0.0%				46,750		50,250		0.0%				46,750		50,750		0.0%				46,750		45,000		0.0%				45,000		56,030		-3.7%				60,000		33.3%		51,500		6,500		75,000		51,030		75,000		75,000		0.0%						75,000		75,000		75,000		75,000

		Employee Training		01-135-5306		575		0				575		0		0.0%				575		0		0.0%				575		0		0.0%				575		865		0.0%				1,575		1,918		173.9%				3,000		90.5%		2,799		1,224		3,500		1,463		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		2,000						0		0		0		(1,500)

		Printing & Binding		01-135-5342		1,700		1,581				1,700		1,176		0.0%				1,700		521		0.0%				1,700		1,536		0.0%				1,200		1,265		-29.4%				1,200		1,135		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,195		(5)		1,200		250		1,200		600		-50.0%						600		600		600		600						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Office Supplies		01-135-5420		1,200		1,198				1,500		1,182		25.0%				1,500		1,099		0.0%				1,500		657		0.0%				1,000		1,568		-33.3%				1,000		896		0.0%				2,500		150.0%		2,201		1,201		4,000		1,319		4,000		3,000		-25.0%						4,000		3,000		3,000		2,000						0		(1,000)		(1,000)		(2,000)

		In-State Travel		01-135-5710		500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				200		0		-60.0%				400		1,515		100.0%				1,500		275.0%		1,444		1,044		1,000		641		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		500						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues and Publications		01-135-5730		255		115				255		115		0.0%				255		115		0.0%				250		115		-2.0%				100		0		-60.0%				150		438		50.0%				500		233.3%		1,112		962		600		516		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Asst. Town Manager/Finance Dir.				$   184,650		$   169,496				$   199,359		$   195,646		8.0%				$   203,571		$   201,106		2.1%				$   192,795		$   197,250		-5.3%				$   277,395		$   267,052		43.9%				$   388,670		$   399,876		40.1%				$   440,623		13.4%		$   420,194		$   31,524		$   466,285		$   308,201		$   476,829		$   474,729		1.8%						$   475,729		$   474,729		$   474,729		$   472,229



		Assessors (141)

		Salaries		01-141-5110		$   154,000		$   153,083				$   158,395		$   157,764		2.9%				$   162,800		$   159,617		2.8%				$   171,476		$   173,843		5.3%				$   179,125		$   140,603		4.5%				$   170,334		$   170,328		-4.9%				$   177,673		4.3%		$   175,071		$   4,737		$   180,791		$   113,777		$   188,492		$   188,492		4.3%						$   188,492		$   188,492		$   188,492		$   146,068												(42,424)

		Service Contract		01-141-5241		6,035		6,035				6,195		6,195		2.7%				7,840		10,661		26.6%				7,840		7,972		0.0%				7,696		8,525		-1.8%				8,186		8,039		6.4%				7,900		-3.5%		7,861		(325)		8,900		8,854		8,900		8,900		0.0%						8,900		8,900		8,900		8,900

		Other Purchased Services		01-141-5299		3,550		3,250				3,550		3,525		0.0%				25,750		25,750		625.4%				3,250		4,189		-87.4%				3,141		4,400		-3.4%				5,203		4,703		65.6%				5,700		9.6%		4,506		(697)		5,400		4,812		5,400		5,400		0.0%						5,400		5,400		5,400		5,400

		Training		01-141-5306		0		0				0		0		0.0%				1,100		1,125		0.0%				500		240		-54.5%				0		421		-100.0%				500		850		0.0%				500		0.0%		514		14		1,000		963		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Appraisals Contracted Services		01-141-5316		50,000		29,607				30,000		14,925		-40.0%				58,000		72,971		93.3%				190,000		168,148		227.6%				90,500		89,656		-52.4%				96,500		86,000		6.6%				40,500		-58.0%		40,500		(56,000)		22,000		6,050		22,000		22,000		0.0%						22,000		22,000		22,000		14,000						0		0		0		(8,000)

		Office Supplies		01-141-5420		1,000		985				1,500		1,429		50.0%				1,500		1,415		0.0%				1,500		2,225		0.0%				1,000		1,153		-33.3%				1,000		993		0.0%				1,700		70.0%		1,654		654		2,000		864		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-141-5712		200		0				200		1,426		0.0%				2,000		1,884		900.0%				2,000		1,957		0.0%				4,000		1,221		100.0%				4,000		1,343		0.0%				3,000		-25.0%		1,525		(2,475)		2,500		605		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Dues & Publications		01-141-5730		500		425				500		300		0.0%				500		480		0.0%				500		175		0.0%				400		220		-20.0%				500		250		25.0%				500		0.0%		380		(120)		300		225		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Total Assessors				$   215,285		$   193,385				$   200,340		$   185,564		-6.9%				$   259,490		$   273,903		29.5%				$   377,066		$   358,749		45.3%				$   285,862		$   246,199		-24.2%				$   286,223		$   272,505		0.1%				$   237,473		-17.0%		$   232,010		$   (54,213)		$   222,891		$   136,151		$   230,592		$   230,592		3.5%						$   230,592		$   230,592		$   230,592		$   180,168



		Treasurer (145)

		Salaries		01-145-5110		$   246,534		$   249,893				$   261,781		$   265,915		6.2%				$   266,723		$   278,757		1.9%				$   271,372		$   245,471		1.7%				$   303,472		$   315,861		11.8%				$   174,028		$   172,874		-42.7%				$   178,222		2.4%		$   177,998		$   3,970		$   182,892		$   116,066		$   190,922		$   190,922		4.4%						$   190,922		$   190,922		$   190,922		$   127,752												(63,170)

		Longevity		01-145-5140		475		975				975		975		105.3%				975		975		0.0%				975		1,050		0.0%				1,050		850		7.7%				850		0		-19.0%				1,050		23.5%		0		(850)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contract		01-145-5241		50,000		44,529				45,000		45,691		-10.0%				42,471		52,533		-5.6%				45,000		51,716		6.0%				52,000		55,221		15.6%				0		22,107		-100.0%				25,000		0.0%		26,086		26,086		31,000		21,584		31,000		31,000		0.0%						31,000		31,000		31,000		28,000						0		0		0		(3,000)

		Tax Foreclosure Fee		01-145-5311		10,000		7,248				2,000		89,240		-80.0%				2,000		(534)		0.0%				2,000		11,777		0.0%				1,000		(1,809)		-50.0%				2,000		(4,594)		100.0%				3,000		50.0%		4,240		2,240		5,000		0		5,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Office Supplies		01-145-5420		2,000		6,673				3,000		1,606		50.0%				3,000		3,730		0.0%				3,000		88,494		0.0%				2,000		2,204		-33.3%				3,000		1,978		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		2,398		(602)		2,800		1,098		2,800		2,000		-28.6%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(800)		(800)		(800)		(800)

		In-State Travel/Mileage Reimbursement		01-145-5712		700		366				700		346		0.0%				700		384		0.0%				700		2,836		0.0%				500		144		-28.6%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Dues & Publications		01-145-5730		175		84				390		142		122.9%				500		1,286		28.2%				500		1,828		0.0%				500		1,615		0.0%				500		350		0.0%				300		-40.0%		300		(200)		100		195		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Total Treasurer				$   309,884		$   309,768				$   313,846		$   403,915		1.3%				$   316,369		$   337,131		0.8%				$   323,547		$   403,172		2.3%				$   360,522		$   374,086		11.4%				$   180,878		$   192,714		-49.8%				$   211,072		16.7%		$   211,022		$   30,144		$   222,092		$   138,942		$   230,122		$   226,322		1.9%						$   226,322		$   226,322		$   226,322		$   160,152



		Tax Collector (146)

		Salaries		01-146-5110		$   134,500		$   137,567				$   141,523		$   142,582		5.2%				$   146,601		$   143,934		3.6%				$   148,549		$   147,898		1.3%				$   153,026		$   140,045		3.0%				$   159,050		$   128,430		3.9%				$   113,893		-28.4%		$   108,354		$   (50,695)		$   116,644		$   73,262		$   122,226		$   122,226		4.8%						$   122,226		$   122,226		$   122,226		$   122,226

		Part Time Salaries		01-146-5120		0		198				0		0		0.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				20,876		1028.4%		0		(1,850)		0		0						0.0%

		Longevity		01-146-5140		850		875				875		875		2.9%				875		1,650		0.0%				1,650		950		88.6%				950		950		-42.4%				950		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(950)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-146-5241		45,500		45,595				45,500		46,868		0.0%				45,500		47,314		0.0%				45,500		75,865		0.0%				45,500		61,284		0.0%				45,500		46,805		0.0%				47,500		4.4%		56,453		10,953		60,000		42,535		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Tax Title Legal Fees		01-146-5315		6,000		1,147				6,000		1,235		0.0%				6,000		4,822		0.0%				6,000		12,367		0.0%				1,000		630		-83.3%				6,000		984		500.0%				9,000		50.0%		2,681		(3,319)		15,000		2,133		15,000		10,000		-33.3%						10,000		10,000		10,000		5,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(10,000)

		Printing & Binding		01-146-5342		500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				200		-60.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-146-5420		4,000		908				4,000		1,565		0.0%				4,000		1,934		0.0%				4,000		2,669		0.0%				2,000		2,212		-50.0%				4,000		2,022		100.0%				1,500		-62.5%		1,434		(2,566)		1,800		1,369		1,800		1,300		-27.8%						1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues & Publications		01-146-5730		150		100				100		100		-33.3%				100		100		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		0.0%		150		50		100		100		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Total Tax Collector				$   191,500		$   186,390				$   198,498		$   193,225		3.7%				$   205,426		$   199,754		3.5%				$   208,149		$   239,749		1.3%				$   203,076		$   205,221		-2.4%				$   217,950		$   178,342		7.3%				$   193,069		-11.4%		$   169,073		$   (48,877)		$   193,544		$   119,399		$   199,126		$   193,626		0.0%						$   193,626		$   193,626		$   193,626		$   188,626



		Legal Department (151)

		Law Dept. Legal Fees		01-151-5305		$   150,000		$   214,685				$   125,000		$   190,185		-16.7%				$   200,000		$   301,825		60.0%				$   200,000		$   260,947		0.0%				$   200,000		$   209,975		0.0%				$   200,000		$   200,130		0.0%				$   290,000		45.0%		$   303,838		$   90,000		$   290,000		$   105,896		$   290,000		$   290,000		0.0%						$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000						0		0		0		0

		Total Legal Fees				$   150,000		$   214,685				$   125,000		$   190,185		-16.7%				$   200,000		$   301,825		60.0%				$   200,000		$   260,947		0.0%				$   200,000		$   209,975		0.0%				$   200,000		$   200,130		0.0%				$   290,000		45.0%		$   303,838		$   90,000		$   290,000		$   105,896		$   290,000		$   290,000		0.0%						$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000



		Human Resources (152)

		Salaries		01-152-5110		$   58,640		$   60,804				$   84,339		$   95,112		43.8%				$   86,887		$   86,887		3.0%				$   89,471		$   95,561		3.0%				$   97,770		$   98,146		9.3%				$   100,701		$   56,504		3.0%				$   62,465		-38.0%		$   62,380		$   (38,321)		$   66,011		$   41,892		$   68,257		$   68,257		3.4%						$   68,257		$   68,257		$   68,257		$   68,257

		Advertising		01-152-5301		650		510				650		670		0.0%				650		425		0.0%				650		975		0.0%				550		350		-15.4%				550		857		0.0%				2,000		263.6%		1,050		500		1,500		500		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Employee Training		01-152-5306		5,000		0				5,000		541		0.0%				5,000		1,218		0.0%				5,000		1,550		0.0%				0		45		-100.0%				1,000		3,345		0.0%				3,000		200.0%		0		(1,000)		4,000		1,875		4,000		3,500		-12.5%						3,000		3,000		3,000		2,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(2,000)

		Medical Exams		01-152-5307		3,000		9,186				3,000		14,227		0.0%				5,000		9,572		66.7%				5,000		8,107		0.0%				5,000		9,323		0.0%				6,200		18,063		24.0%				20,000		222.6%		13,436		7,236		6,000		2,880		6,000		5,000		-16.7%						6,000		6,000		6,000		5,000						0		0		0		(1,000)

		Other Professional Fees		01-152-5312		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		2,775		0.0%				0		448		0.0%				0		4,813		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		500		500		300		0		300		200		-33.3%						200		200		200		200						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Office Supplies		01-152-5420		425		112				225		51		-47.1%				225		44		0.0%				225		115		0.0%				200		52		-11.1%				200		408		0.0%				200		0.0%		140		(60)		500		413		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Dues & Publications		01-152-5730		500		425				425		449		-15.0%				500		250		17.6%				500		365		0.0%				400		275		-20.0%				400		1,179		0.0%				400		0.0%		1,520		1,120		250		895		250		250		0.0%						250		250		250		250

		Total Human Resources				$   68,215		$   71,037				$   93,639		$   111,050		37.3%				$   98,262		$   101,171		4.9%				$   100,846		$   107,121		2.6%				$   103,920		$   113,004		3.0%				$   109,051		$   80,356		4.9%				$   88,865		-18.5%		$   79,026		$   (30,025)		$   78,561		$   48,454		$   80,807		$   79,207		0.8%						$   79,207		$   79,207		$   79,207		$   77,207



		Informational Technology (155)

		Salaries		01-155-5110		$   74,000		$   62,132				$   83,028		$   83,028		12.2%				$   98,604		$   98,608		18.8%				$   101,562		$   105,015		3.0%				$   104,614		$   105,016		3.0%				$   107,744		$   108,158		3.0%				$   171,634		59.3%		$   160,651		$   52,907		$   176,540		$   112,035		$   182,517		$   182,517		3.4%						$   182,517		$   182,517		$   182,517		$   182,517

		Service Contracts		01-155-5241		0		4,605				5,000		6,360		0.0%				5,000		17,676		0.0%				5,000		64,712		0.0%				87,701		77,215		1654.0%				168,486		138,338		92.1%				220,000		30.6%		210,584		42,098		220,000		120,174		220,000		215,000		-2.3%						215,000		215,000		210,000		210,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Telephone		01-155-5340		0		0				0		1,460		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				8,782		6,655		485.5%				8,900		2,587		1.3%				8,800		-1.1%		8,217		(683)		8,800		6,610		8,800		8,800		0.0%						8,800		8,800		8,800		8,800

		Professional Services		01-155-5394		6,000		10,616				40,000		49,465		566.7%				45,921		44,575		14.8%				70,000		400		52.4%				0		72,779		-100.0%				0		991		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		2,787		2,787		2,000		494		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Equipment Repair & Maintenance		01-155-5433		1,000		831				1,000		1,249		0.0%				2,000		3,233		100.0%				2,000		8,485		0.0%				1,000		5,693		-50.0%				3,500		7,326		250.0%				3,500		0.0%		3,500		0		6,000		0		6,000		5,000		-16.7%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Equipment Purchase/Lease		01-155-5884		65,000		111,605				60,000		73,845		-7.7%				60,000		51,621		0.0%				50,000		9,561		-16.7%				36,162		90,329		-27.7%				10,000		30,497		-72.3%				35,000		250.0%		47,232		37,232		25,000		14,100		25,000		22,000		-12.0%						22,000		22,000		22,000		22,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Total Informational Technology				$   146,000		$   189,789				$   189,028		$   215,407		29.5%				$   211,525		$   215,713		11.9%				$   230,062		$   188,173		8.8%				$   238,259		$   357,687		3.6%				$   298,630		$   287,897		25.3%				$   439,934		47.3%		$   432,971		$   134,341		$   438,340		$   253,414		$   444,317		$   435,317		-0.7%						$   435,317		$   435,317		$   430,317		$   430,317



		Town Clerk (161)

		Salaries		01-161-5110		$   203,000		$   205,860				$   210,283		$   209,634		3.6%				$   230,063		$   216,659		9.4%				$   240,000		$   245,169		4.3%				$   245,000		$   222,731		2.1%				$   240,000		$   215,179		-2.0%				$   200,793		-16.3%		$   195,682		$   (44,318)		$   208,010		$   132,416		$   216,614		$   216,614		4.1%						$   216,614		$   216,614		$   216,614		$   168,894												(47,720)

		Overtime		01-161-5130																																								0		0						200				291				200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Longevity		01-161-5140		475		1,125				525		1,125		10.5%				562		563		7.0%				562		425		0.0%				1,375		0		144.7%				850		1,700		-38.2%				850		0.0%		850		0		850		850		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		Advertising		01-161-5301		2,500		0				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,000		699		-20.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		125		(1,875)		1,000		0		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Employee Training		01-161-5306		500		80				500		0		0.0%				500		100		0.0%				500		525		0.0%				300		0		-40.0%				300		320		0.0%				600		100.0%		336		36		1,000		860		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Postage		01-161-5341		0		54				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				50		0		-50.0%				6,000		6,000		11900.0%				6,000		0.0%		3,000		(3,000)		7,500		10,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(7,500)		(7,500)		(7,500)		(7,500)

		Printing & Binding		01-161-5342		19,500		9,830				19,500		20,606		0.0%				20,000		28,395		2.6%				20,000		20,763		0.0%				15,000		20,267		-25.0%				15,000		25,224		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		22,484		7,484		20,000		15,807		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Office Supplies		01-161-5420		2,500		1,047				2,500		1,407		0.0%				2,500		321		0.0%				2,500		1,293		0.0%				1,000		1,091		-60.0%				1,500		1,251		50.0%				1,500		0.0%		2,806		1,306		1,500		998		1,500		1,300		-13.3%						1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Computer Supplies		01-161-5421																																								500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		In-State Travel		01-161-5710		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				500		359		66.7%				200		0		-60.0%				500		297		150.0%				500		0.0%		311		(189)		550		0		550		550		0.0%						550		550		550		550

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-161-5712		100		0				0		0		-100.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues & Publications		01-161-5730		500		220				0		460		-100.0%				500		375		0.0%				500		410		0.0%				400		470		-20.0%				500		585		25.0%				500		0.0%		955		455		500		270		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Total Town Clerk				$   229,375		$   218,216				$   236,208		$   233,232		3.0%				$   257,125		$   246,413		8.9%				$   267,262		$   268,944		3.9%				$   265,425		$   245,258		-0.7%				$   267,250		$   250,556		0.7%				$   228,543		-14.5%		$   226,839		$   (40,702)		$   241,110		$   161,201		$   242,214		$   242,014		0.4%						$   242,014		$   242,014		$   242,014		$   194,294



		Elections & Registrations (162)

		Salaries		01-162-5110		$   17,000		$   18,473				$   17,417		$   18,059		2.5%				$   18,500		$   19,816		6.2%				$   18,500		$   21,357		0.0%				$   20,000		$   28,716		8.1%				$   21,000		$   25,444		5.0%				$   21,858		4.1%		$   22,507		$   1,507		$   23,112		$   14,258		$   23,966		$   23,966		3.7%						$   23,966		$   23,966		$   23,966		$   23,966

		Longevity		01-162-5140		0		0				525		0		0.0%				562		563		7.0%				525		425		-6.6%				525		0		0.0%				850		0		61.9%				850		0.0%		0		(850)		0		0						0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-162-5130																																								0		0						7,000				12,064				7,000		1,496		7,000		7,000		0.0%						7,000		7,000		7,000		7,000

		Service Contract		01-162-5241		4,000		0				4,000		4,293		0.0%				5,000		4,042		25.0%				5,000		8,886		0.0%				1,000		6,163		-80.0%				6,000		9,169		500.0%				12,000		100.0%		8,881		2,881		13,000		9,293		13,000		13,000		0.0%						13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000

		Equipment Rental				500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				1,000		0		100.0%				800		0		-20.0%				800		0.0%		0		(800)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Advertising		01-162-5301		3,000		3,472				3,000		1,674		0.0%				3,000		3,216		0.0%				3,000		1,455		0.0%				2,000		2,345		-33.3%				2,000		1,505		0.0%				3,000		50.0%		2,442		442		2,000		745		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Employee Training		01-162-5306		0		3,653				60		0		0.0%				60		0		0.0%				60		61		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0.0%		0		(600)		600		0		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		0						0		0		0		(600)

		Printing & Binding		01-162-5342		6,000		0				6,000		0		0.0%				6,000		6,102		0.0%				6,000		1,250		0.0%				5,000		17,925		-16.7%				5,000		5,338		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		4,231		(769)		5,000		0		5,000		3,000		-40.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Office Supplies		01-162-5420		1,500		1,549				1,600		1,572		6.7%				1,500		49		-6.3%				1,500		1,205		0.0%				1,000		291		-33.3%				1,500		354		50.0%				1,500		0.0%		6,301		4,801		1,200		888		1,200		800		-33.3%						800		800		800		800						(400)		(400)		(400)		(400)

		Computer Supplies				0		1,750				250		139		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0.0%		0		(250)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0

		Duplicating Supplies				300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		57		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				270		0		-10.0%				350		0		29.6%				350		0.0%		0		(350)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0

		In-State Travel		01-162-5710		325		0				325		0		0.0%				325		0		0.0%				325		119		0.0%				225		0		-30.8%				500		70		122.2%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Dues & Publications		01-162-5730		250		21				250		0		0.0%				250		70		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				150		0		-40.0%				200		0		33.3%				200		0.0%		175		(25)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement																																										100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Election Expense		01-162-5794		25,000		45,580				25,000		27,488		0.0%				45,000		45,528		80.0%				30,000		44,296		-33.3%				40,000		53,669		33.3%				31,000		20,673		-22.5%				55,000		77.4%		56,515		25,515		58,000		2,647		58,000		58,000		0.0%						58,000		58,000		58,000		58,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-162-5884		4,500		2,000				4,500		0		0.0%				4,500		2,200		0.0%				4,500		0		0.0%				8,000		2,833		77.8%				4,500		2,565		-43.8%				4,500		0.0%		55		(4,445)		7,000		21,545		7,000		7,000		0.0%						7,000		7,000		4,000		4,000						0		0		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Total Elections & Registrations				$   62,375		$   76,498				$   63,727		$   53,225		2.2%				$   85,747		$   81,643		34.6%				$   70,710		$   79,054		-17.5%				$   79,170		$   111,941		12.0%				$   74,650		$   65,118		-5.7%				$   113,508		52.1%		$   113,171		$   26,458		$   117,112		$   50,871		$   117,966		$   115,366		-1.5%						$   115,366		$   115,366		$   112,366		$   111,766



		Conservation Commission (171)

		Salaries		01-171-5110		$   62,500		$   56,711				$   58,925		$   58,024		-5.7%				$   60,288		$   60,370		2.3%				$   61,396		$   55,217		1.8%				$   63,226		$   58,514		3.0%				$   66,690		$   64,563		5.5%				$   68,067		2.1%		$   65,843		$   (847)		$   33,224		$   20,769		$   34,348		$   34,348		3.4%						$   34,348		$   34,348		$   34,348		$   34,348

		Longevity		01-171-5140		475		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				425		425		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				425		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-171-5312		1,000		0				1,200		0		20.0%				1,200		1,000		0.0%				1,200		73		0.0%				500		0		-58.3%				500		0		0.0%				700		40.0%		1,100		600		1,000		881		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		01-171-5420		800		800				800		800		0.0%				800		800		0.0%				800		292		0.0%				400		356		-50.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0.0%		367		(33)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-171-5712		400		0				600		0		50.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				300		0		-50.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Dues & Publications		01-171-5730		500		474				500		483		0.0%				600		600		20.0%				600		600		0.0%				500		573		-16.7%				600		573		20.0%				600		0.0%		583		(17)		600		900		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Conservation Commission				$   65,675		$   57,985				$   62,025		$   59,307		-5.6%				$   63,488		$   62,770		2.4%				$   64,596		$   56,182		1.7%				$   65,351		$   59,868		1.2%				$   68,490		$   65,136		4.8%				$   70,492		2.9%		$   67,893		$   (597)		$   35,324		$   22,550		$   36,448		$   36,448		3.2%						$   36,448		$   36,448		$   36,448		$   36,448



		Planning Board (175)

		Salaries		01-175-5110		$   87,597		$   87,934				$   90,236		$   90,236		3.0%				$   92,947		$   92,947		3.0%				$   98,603		$   99,502		6.1%				$   101,609		$   101,947		3.0%				$   159,609		$   160,364		57.1%				$   163,608		2.5%		$   165,919		$   6,310		$   206,834		$   135,646		$   213,572		$   139,280		-32.7%						$   139,280		$   139,280		$   139,280		$   139,280						(74,292)		(74,292)		(74,292)		(74,292)

		Overtime		01-175-5130		1,700		1,811				0		2,511		-100.0%				2,800		1,800		0.0%				2,800		1,948		0.0%				1,000		1,886		-64.3%				2,800		1,567		180.0%				2,800		0.0%		1,024		(1,776)		2,000		1,379		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Advertisement		01-175-5301		2,000		3,153				2,000		3,601		0.0%				4,000		2,579		100.0%				4,000		2,106		0.0%				3,000		1,516		-25.0%				4,000		440		33.3%				3,000		-25.0%		3,887		(113)		3,000		2,009		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Employee Training		01-162-5306																																		0								0										0				0		0		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Professional Fees		01-175-5312		21,000		51,500				0		8,800		-100.0%				0		2,085		0.0%				0		220		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		529		0.0%				1,000		-33.3%		0		(1,500)		1,000		240		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-175-5420		400		78				100		227		-75.0%				200		327		100.0%				200		0		0.0%				0		65		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		36		36		500		94		500		300		-40.0%						300		300		300		300						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		In-State Travel		01-175-5710		200		0				200		0		0.0%				300		0		50.0%				300		0		0.0%				100		0		-66.7%				300		2,460		200.0%				1,000		233.3%		475		175		1,500		455		1,500		1,000		-33.3%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-175-5712		200		333				200		252		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				100		0		-50.0%				200		1,403		100.0%				500		150.0%		1,828		1,628		1,500		1,044		1,500		200		-86.7%						200		200		200		200						(1,300)		(1,300)		(1,300)		(1,300)

		Dues & Publications		01-175-5730		250		90				250		90		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				200		0		-20.0%				200		520		0.0%				750		275.0%		583		383		750		0		750		750		0.0%						750		750		750		750

		Court Cost & Recording		01-175-5790		200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		0		0		1,200		0		1,200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(1,200)		(1,200)		(1,200)		(1,200)

		Total Planning Board				$   113,547		$   144,899				$   93,186		$   105,717		-17.9%				$   100,897		$   99,738		8.3%				$   106,553		$   103,776		5.6%				$   107,509		$   105,413		0.9%				$   168,609		$   167,283		56.8%				$   174,358		3.4%		$   173,750		$   5,141		$   218,284		$   140,868		$   227,022		$   149,530		-31.5%						$   149,530		$   149,530		$   149,530		$   149,530



		Zoning Board of Appeals (176)

		Overtime		01-176-5120		$   4,500		$   1,339				$   4,500		$   1,381		0.0%				$   4,500		$   1,570		0.0%				$   4,500		$   1,257		0.0%				$   2,000		$   2,220		-55.6%				$   4,500		$   1,757		125.0%				$   4,500		0.0%		$   1,965		$   (2,535)		$   4,500		$   1,990		$   4,500		$   4,500		0.0%						$   4,500		$   4,500		$   4,500		$   4,500								0		0		0

		Advertisement		01-176-5301		3,500		3,808				3,500		4,566		0.0%				3,500		3,693		0.0%				3,500		4,253		0.0%				3,000		1,144		-14.3%				3,000		352		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		353		(2,647)		3,000		0		3,000		1,000		-66.7%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Office Supplies		01-176-5420		800		358				800		122		0.0%				800		155		0.0%				800		772		0.0%				300		300		-62.5%				800		765		166.7%				1,000		25.0%		59		(741)		800		180		800		200		-75.0%						200		200		200		200						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Total Zoning Board of Appeals				$   8,800		$   5,505				$   8,800		$   6,069		0.0%				$   8,800		$   5,418		0.0%				$   8,800		$   6,282		0.0%				$   5,300		$   3,664		-39.8%				$   8,300		$   2,874		56.6%				$   8,500		2.4%		$   2,377		$   (5,923)		$   8,300		$   2,170		$   8,300		$   5,700		-31.3%						$   5,700		$   5,700		$   5,700		$   5,700



		Building Maintenance (196)

		Salaries		01-196-5110		$   80,000		$   90,114				$   80,894		$   86,744		1.1%				$   126,000		$   118,481		55.8%				$   165,500		$   159,895		31.3%				$   160,000		$   163,713		-3.3%				$   172,820		$   172,635		8.0%				$   272,622		57.7%		$   267,200		$   94,380		$   302,502		$   155,966		$   296,442		$   239,858		-20.7%						$   239,858		$   239,858		$   239,858		$   239,858						(56,584)		(56,584)		(56,584)		(56,584)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-196-5120		10,000		8,414				10,000		12,851		0.0%				10,000		9,586		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				19,765		14,790		0.0%				76,368		286.4%		62,724		42,959		62,877		34,251		64,760		64,760		3.0%						64,760		64,760		64,760		64,760												0

		Overtime		01-196-5130																		0								0								0						0		3,904						37,400		0.0%		40,653				25,000		32,878		25,000		25,000		0.0%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000						0		0		0		0

		Auto Allowance		01-196-5197		0		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				1,500		0		650.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		0		(1,500)		0								0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		01-196-5210		15,000		27,414				22,000		26,166		46.7%				24,000		26,528		9.1%				25,000		28,320		4.2%				25,000		39,371		0.0%				29,000		25,985		16.0%				29,000		0.0%		27,257		(1,744)		125,000		67,407		145,000		145,000		16.0%						145,000		145,000		145,000		145,000						20000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Heating Gas		01-196-5212		16,000		11,656				10,000		12,962		-37.5%				24,000		12,468		140.0%				24,000		12,641		0.0%				23,000		8,285		-4.2%				23,000		7,631		0.0%				23,000		0.0%		8,500		(14,500)		125,000		33,004		125,000		125,000		0.0%						125,000		125,000		125,000		125,000

		Water Charges		01-196-5230		2,500		13,025				2,500		12,643		0.0%				3,500		14,853		40.0%				15,000		13,960		328.6%				12,000		14,396		-20.0%				12,000		15,653		0.0%				12,000		0.0%		21,947		9,947		40,000		20,650		40,000		40,000		0.0%						40,000		40,000		40,000		40,000

		Sewer Charges		01-196-5231		2,000		1,262				2,000		878		0.0%				2,000		1,762		0.0%				2,000		3,275		0.0%				14,000		2,929		600.0%				14,000		3,209		0.0%				14,000		0.0%		2,915		(11,085)		5,000		0		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Service Contracts		01-196-5241		15,000		10,253				15,000		14,583		0.0%				15,500		23,450		3.3%				16,000		18,626		3.2%				13,500		16,149		-15.6%				13,500		27,897		0.0%				13,500		0.0%		15,726		2,226		13,500		8,192		19,500		19,500		44.4%						19,500		19,500		19,500		19,500						6000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Equipment Rental		01-196-5271		19,000		22,854				22,000		23,080		15.8%				25,500		24,875		15.9%				26,000		25,292		2.0%				18,000		10,466		-30.8%				18,000		12,993		0.0%				18,900		5.0%		14,524		(3,476)		8,900		8,244		8,900		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(8,900)		(8,900)		(8,900)		(8,900)

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-196-5291		2,000		3,032				2,000		3,629		0.0%				4,000		3,015		100.0%				5,000		270		25.0%				3,000		968		-40.0%				3,500		5,120		16.7%				3,675		5.0%		(153)		(3,653)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-196-5340		25,000		19,974				25,000		20,171		0.0%				29,000		20,415		16.0%				30,000		17,026		3.4%				20,000		14,751		-33.3%				20,000		13,081		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		13,053		(6,947)		20,000		7,282		20,000		15,000		-25.0%						17,000		15,000		15,000		15,000						(3,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Postage		01-196-5341		25,000		26,449				20,000		18,222		-20.0%				25,000		23,193		25.0%				25,000		19,148		0.0%				24,000		26,895		-4.0%				24,000		35,208		0.0%				25,000		4.2%		28,824		4,824		30,500		1,244		45,000		45,000		47.5%						45,000		45,000		45,000		45,000						14500		14,500		14,500		14,500

		Other Professional Services		01-196-5394		25,000		200				15,000		31,291		-40.0%				15,000		1,740		0.0%				15,000		1,254		0.0%				20,000		4,927		33.3%				20,000		21,912		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		37,345		17,345		18,000		3,775		18,000		18,000		0.0%						18,000		18,000		18,000		18,000

		Duplicating Supplies		01-196-5423		5,000		6,785				7,000		5,724		40.0%				7,000		9,657		0.0%				7,000		3,690		0.0%				8,000		39,095		14.3%				8,000		4,596		0.0%				8,000		0.0%		7,929		(71)		6,000		3,074		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Custodial Supplies		01-196-5430		8,000		8,289				8,000		1,697		0.0%				8,000		2,416		0.0%				8,000		4,531		0.0%				8,000		10,685		0.0%				8,000		10,194		0.0%				8,500		6.3%		14,756		6,756		17,000		8,130		17,000		17,000		0.0%						17,000		17,000		17,000		17,000						0		0		0		0

		Safety Equipment Supplies		01-196-5432		2,500		237				2,500		1,455		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		4,985		0.0%				4,000		6,509		60.0%				5,000		0		25.0%				5,000		0.0%		0		(5,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Equipment Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5433		1,500		539				1,500		1,152		0.0%				3,500		0		133.3%				4,000		796		14.3%				2,000		1,925		-50.0%				2,000		2,231		0.0%				2,500		25.0%		296		(1,704)		5,000		0		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000						0		0		0		0

		Grounds Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5460		600		1,351				1,500		2,014		150.0%				1,500		2,263		0.0%				2,000		392		33.3%				3,000		1,389		50.0%				3,000		2,879		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		1,260		(1,740)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		0		0

		Building Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5531		650		1,050				1,500		880		130.8%				1,500		1,150		0.0%				1,500		1,563		0.0%				2,000		3,429		33.3%				2,000		2,762		0.0%				8,100		305.0%		4,658		2,658		10,000		145		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		0		0

		Building Maintenance Uniforms 		01-196-5585		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0				0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		-66.7%				3,000		3,500		200.0%				4,500		50.0%		1,950		(1,050)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-196-5712		1,000		848				1,000		756		0.0%				1,000		2,107		0.0%				1,000		3,774		0.0%				800		1,862		-20.0%				1,000		748		25.0%				1,500		50.0%		970		(30)		2,000		993		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						0		0		0		0

		Miscellaneous		01-196-5797		100		34				100		49		0.0%				100		194		0.0%				100		96		0.0%				600		0		500.0%				600		2,740		0.0%				600		0.0%		297		(303)		600		395		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Building Improvements		01-196-5840		15,000		5,957				25,000		1,399		66.7%				15,000		7,680		-40.0%				15,000		9,751		0.0%				500		16,510		-96.7%				52,000		54,033		10300.0%				26,000		-50.0%		56,484		4,484		32,500		12,739		32,500		32,500		0.0%						32,500		32,500		22,500		22,500						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Total Building Maintenance				$   270,850		$   259,737				$   274,694		$   278,346		1.4%				$   343,800		$   305,833		25.2%				$   392,800		$   329,285		14.3%				$   363,900		$   384,254		-7.4%				$   455,685		$   443,700		25.2%				$   634,665		39.3%		$   629,114		$   132,776		$   855,380		$   398,369		$   891,702		$   816,218		-4.6%						$   818,218		$   816,218		$   806,218		$   806,218



		Town/School Insurance Premiums (197)

		Liability Insurance Premiums		01-197-5740		$   400,000		$   386,526				$   445,000		$   427,803		11.3%				$   475,000		$   439,097		6.7%				$   480,000		$   492,137		1.1%				$   470,000		$   504,357		-2.1%				$   611,000		$   610,410		30.0%				$   652,000		6.7%		$   650,491		$   39,491		$   735,000		$   646,727		$   845,250		$   845,250		15.0%						$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250

		Total Town/School Insurance Premiums				$   400,000		$   386,526				$   445,000		$   427,803		11.3%				$   475,000		$   439,097		6.7%				$   480,000		$   492,137		1.1%				$   470,000		$   504,357		-2.1%				$   611,000		$   610,410		30.0%				$   652,000		6.7%		$   650,491		$   39,491		$   735,000		$   646,727		$   845,250		$   845,250		15.0%						$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250



		Permanent Building Committee (198)

		Advertisement		01-198-5301		$   100		$   100				$   100		$   - 0		0.0%				$   100		$   - 0		0.0%				$   100		$   -		0.0%				$   100		$   -		0.0%				$   100		$   15		0.0%				$   100		0.0%		$   - 0		$   (100)		$   100		$   - 0		$   100		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Office Supplies		01-198-5420		100		0				100		33		0.0%				100		42		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		115		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Permanent Building Committee				$   200		$   100				$   200		$   33		0.0%				$   200		$   42		0.0%				$   200		$   - 0		0.0%				$   200		$   115		0.0%				$   200		$   15		0.0%				$   200		0.0%		$   - 0		$   (200)		$   100		$   - 0		$   100		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



		Total General Government				$   2,745,806		$   2,853,847				$   2,874,437		$   3,049,260		4.7%				$   3,368,412		$   3,367,370		17.2%				$   3,420,156		$   3,532,741		1.5%				$   3,414,374		$   3,573,851		-0.2%				$   3,703,308		$   3,605,641		8.5%				$   4,222,663		14.0%		$   4,141,320		$   363,520		$   4,598,319		$   2,809,855		$   4,802,390		$   4,607,414		0.20%						$   4,610,414		$   4,607,415		$   4,589,415		$   4,384,651



		Police Department (210)

		Salaries		01-210-5110		$   3,085,000		$   3,058,405				$   3,191,559		$   3,211,001		3.5%				$   3,645,690		$   3,398,918		14.2%				$   3,767,000		$   3,774,722		3.3%				$   4,025,000		$   3,856,208		6.8%				$   4,007,006
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Comment:
    adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K		$   4,141,129		-0.4%				$   4,429,389		10.5%		$   4,377,731		$   370,725		$   4,819,028		$   2,801,258		$   4,956,136		$   4,924,377		2.2%						$   4,956,136		$   4,924,377		$   4,904,549		$   4,904,549						0		(31,759)		(51,587)		(51,587)

		Part Time Salaries		01-210-5120		149,268		161,982				136,797		202,867		-8.4%				189,399		146,024		38.5%				162,000		189,163		-14.5%				45,000		116,124		-72.2%				41,640		54,463		-7.5%				45,117		8.4%		43,993		2,353		61,737		28,103		61,712		61,712		-0.0%						61,712		61,712		61,712		61,712

		Overtime Salaries		01-210-5130		492,000		576,098				450,000		364,946		-8.5%				350,000		351,658		-22.2%				350,000		362,699		0.0%				350,000		381,780		0.0%				550,000		577,908		57.1%				468,000		-14.9%		494,519		(55,481)		338,000		293,231		338,000		338,000		0.0%						338,000		338,000		338,000		338,000

		Longevity		01-210-5140		4,000		0				4,000		0		0.0%				4,000		0		0.0%				4,000		850		0.0%				3,150		850		-21.3%				4,000		0		27.0%				4,000		0.0%		0		(4,000)		6,000		0		850		850		-85.8%						850		850		850		850

		Uniform Allowance		01-210-5190		53,000		50,089				53,000		53,550		0.0%				55,000		60,792		3.8%				55,000		59,680		0.0%				50,000		59,650		-9.1%				61,000		55,800		22.0%				61,000		0.0%		65,250		4,250		61,000		46,800		61,000		61,000		0.0%						61,000		61,000		61,000		61,000

		Electricity		01-210-5210		45,000		33,264				40,000		32,277		-11.1%				37,600		37,263		-6.0%				37,600		38,548		0.0%				37,600		32,485		0.0%				37,600		45,604		0.0%				37,600		0.0%		40,660		3,060		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-210-5212		25,000		19,571				20,000		20,229		-20.0%				20,000		22,490		0.0%				20,000		19,123		0.0%				25,000		18,113		25.0%				25,000		13,405		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		15,377		(9,623)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-210-5230		1,200		1,098				1,500		1,449		25.0%				1,200		1,775		-20.0%				1,500		1,468		25.0%				1,800		1,743		20.0%				1,800		1,907		0.0%				1,800		0.0%		1,709		(91)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-210-5231		1,000		1,199				1,200		626		20.0%				1,200		632		0.0%				1,200		769		0.0%				1,200		600		0.0%				1,200		626		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		600		(600)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-210-5240		34,000		36,618				30,000		60,817		-11.8%				60,000		36,561		100.0%				60,000		42,293		0.0%				60,000		34,234		0.0%				60,000		44,071		0.0%				50,000		-16.7%		42,678		(17,322)		50,000		32,077		50,000		50,000		0.0%						50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000

		Service Contracts		01-210-5241		21,000		36,180				21,000		50,297		0.0%				38,198		43,449		81.9%				50,000		39,383		30.9%				40,000		69,391		-20.0%				13,800		8,107		-65.5%				13,800		0.0%		21,272		7,472		20,000		15,891		31,700		31,700		58.5%						31,700		31,700		31,700		31,700						11,700		11,700		11,700		11,700

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-210-5272		10,000		10,181				10,000		7,668		0.0%				10,000		7,998		0.0%				8,000		10,296		-20.0%				8,000		2,267		0.0%				8,000		2,992		0.0%				10,000		25.0%		6,113		(1,887)		10,000		5,258		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-210-5291		3,000		3,461				5,000		2,488		66.7%				3,000		3,276		-40.0%				3,000		4,582		0.0%				3,500		5,874		16.7%				3,500		5,695		0.0%				5,000		42.9%		9,192		5,692		5,000		3,074		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Other Purchased Services		01-210-5299		10,000		13,435				10,000		8,724		0.0%				15,000		10,261		50.0%				15,000		15,830		0.0%				15,000		8,030		0.0%				15,000		3,294		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		9,160		(5,840)		15,000		4,245		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		10,000						0		0		0		(5,000)

		Employee Training		01-210-5306		30,000		22,745				30,000		44,699		0.0%				45,000		57,180		50.0%				50,000		44,431		11.1%				50,000		20,169		0.0%				38,480		41,152		-23.0%				45,000		16.9%		35,429		(3,051)		60,000		19,908		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Telephone		01-210-5340		25,600		26,452				25,000		29,974		-2.3%				25,000		28,447		0.0%				25,000		26,993		0.0%				25,000		31,263		0.0%				25,000		37,152		0.0%				30,000		20.0%		39,693		14,693		30,000		24,099		33,000		33,000		10.0%						33,000		33,000		33,000		33,000						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Postage		01-210-5341		900		710				900		456		0.0%				900		803		0.0%				900		827		0.0%				1,000		902		11.1%				1,000		307		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		987		(13)		1,000		696		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Printing & Binding		01-210-5342		1,600		2,867				1,600		2,727		0.0%				2,000		1,309		25.0%				2,000		1,059		0.0%				2,000		3,033		0.0%				2,000		2,304		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		3,517		1,517		2,000		1,489		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Laundry & Dry Cleaning		01-210-5391		600		362				1,000		1,336		66.7%				1,000		1,047		0.0%				1,000		739		0.0%				2,000		2,402		100.0%				2,000		437		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,798		(202)		2,000		111		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Office Supplies		01-210-5420		1,500		3,790				3,000		1,890		100.0%				3,000		3,389		0.0%				3,000		1,369		0.0%				1,500		1,876		-50.0%				3,000		2,004		100.0%				3,000		0.0%		2,135		(865)		3,000		1,033		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Computer Supplies		01-210-5421		10,000		9,231				6,000		3,178		-40.0%				6,000		6,373		0.0%				6,000		4,366		0.0%				3,500		6,575		-41.7%				6,500		5,464		85.7%				6,500		0.0%		1,930		(4,570)		6,500		3,117		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Duplicating Supplies		01-210-5423		1,000		620				1,200		630		20.0%				1,200		1,380		0.0%				1,200		750		0.0%				5,000		4,588		316.7%				5,000		7,179		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		8,140		3,140		5,000		5,140		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Building R & M Supplies		01-210-5430		12,000		14,589				12,000		25,977		0.0%				12,000		28,698		0.0%				20,000		10,110		66.7%				12,000		31,783		-40.0%				30,000		26,345		150.0%				30,000		0.0%		37,182		7,182		30,000		25,701		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-210-5433		8,000		44,798				8,000		8,712		0.0%				12,000		12,264		50.0%				12,000		10,209		0.0%				15,000		59,175		25.0%				15,000		10,916		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		26,560		11,560		15,000		12,841		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Medical Supplies		01-210-5501		800		2,194				2,000		724		150.0%				2,000		1,161		0.0%				2,000		3,516		0.0%				10,000		7,556		400.0%				10,000		1,348		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		3,736		(6,264)		10,000		4,845		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-210-5585		8,000		9,681				5,000		24,153		-37.5%				25,000		26,857		400.0%				25,000		30,959		0.0%				25,000		23,021		0.0%				30,000		41,906		20.0%				30,000		0.0%		29,868		(132)		30,000		24,745		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-210-5712		500		804				1,000		147		100.0%				1,000		197		0.0%				1,000		376		0.0%				2,000		60		100.0%				2,000		202		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		15		(1,985)		2,000		5		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		0						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-210-5730		5,500		10,979				10,000		11,800		81.8%				12,000		12,951		20.0%				12,000		12,734		0.0%				12,000		12,429		0.0%				12,000		13,116		0.0%				14,000		16.7%		15,616		3,616		14,000		13,610		14,000		14,000		0.0%						14,000		14,000		14,000		14,000

		Miscellaneous		01-210-5797		300		1,096				500		950		66.7%				500		774		0.0%				500		516		0.0%				1,000		6,517		100.0%				1,000		2,504		0.0%				2,000		100.0%		6,682		5,682		2,000		2,098		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Criminal ID		01-210-5799		500		2,045				750		2,181		50.0%				500		771		-33.3%				2,000		692		300.0%				1,000		946		-50.0%				1,000		430		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		836		(164)		1,000		1,069		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-210-5884		50,000		80,902				90,000		101,118		80.0%				83,365		80,220		-7.4%				0		26,255		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				20,000		20,292		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		13,739		(6,262)		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		0						0		0		0		(20,000)

		New Hires Onboarding		01-210-5309																																								0		0						15,000		0.0%		17,781		17,781		15,000		29,010		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		0						0		0		0		(15,000)

		Total Police				$   4,090,268		$   4,235,446				$   4,172,007		$   4,277,591		2.0%				$   4,662,752		$   4,384,918		11.8%				$   4,697,900		$   4,735,307		0.8%				$   4,833,250		$   4,799,643		2.9%				$   5,033,526		$   5,168,061		4.1%				$   5,400,407		7.3%		$   5,373,899		$   340,373		$   5,634,266		$   3,419,454		$   5,780,898		$   5,749,139		2.0%						$   5,780,898		$   5,749,139		$   5,729,311		$   5,687,311



		Fire Department (220)

		Salaries		01-220-5110		$   3,181,467		$   3,169,829				$   3,335,515		$   3,267,405		4.8%				$   3,443,915		$   3,458,537		3.2%				$   3,900,000		$   4,136,894		13.2%				$   4,200,000		$   4,180,205		7.7%				$   3,583,000		$   3,499,947		-14.7%				$   3,669,681		2.4%		$   3,580,056		$   (2,944)		$   3,753,196		$   2,301,471		$   3,779,512		$   3,739,512		-0.4%						$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512						(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)

		Overtime		01-220-5130																										0								0						837,000		997,352		0.0%				837,000		0.0%		730,496		(106,504)		847,766		398,048		823,348		783,348		-7.6%						783,348		783,348		783,348		783,348						(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-220-5120		2,000		1,637				2,000		471		0.0%				2,000		158		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		2,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Longevity		01-220-5140		0		875				975		975		0.0%				975		975		0.0%				975		0		0.0%				0		850		-100.0%				850		850		0.0%				850		0.0%		850		0		850		0		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		Uniform Allowance		01-220-5190		26,650		22,501				31,500		28,127		18.2%				32,250		30,450		2.4%				32,250		29,803		0.0%				32,250		28,730		0.0%				32,250		28,119		0.0%				32,250		0.0%		31,461		(789)		32,250		12,744		32,250		32,250		0.0%						32,250		32,250		32,250		32,250

		Electricity		01-220-5210		20,000		16,578				20,000		15,649		0.0%				20,000		18,837		0.0%				20,000		15,105		0.0%				20,000		22,949		0.0%				20,000		38,424		0.0%				33,000		65.0%		24,904		4,904		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-220-5212		20,000		15,526				20,000		19,238		0.0%				20,000		14,505		0.0%				20,000		9,029		0.0%				20,000		18,678		0.0%				20,000		16,525		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		18,973		(1,027)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charge		01-220-5230		1,500		1,515				1,500		1,766		0.0%				1,800		2,113		20.0%				1,800		1,852		0.0%				1,800		2,506		0.0%				1,800		4,447		0.0%				4,025		123.6%		4,380		2,580		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-220-5231		2,000		1,740				1,500		1,800		-25.0%				2,000		1,800		33.3%				2,000		1,800		0.0%				2,000		2,100		0.0%				2,000		1,800		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,800		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-220-5240		50,000		58,389				50,000		53,074		0.0%				55,000		66,505		10.0%				58,000		74,292		5.5%				60,000		54,950		3.4%				60,000		108,088		0.0%				60,000		0.0%		90,353		30,353		60,000		44,392		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Service Contracts		01-220-5241		11,500		10,911				11,500		13,662		0.0%				12,500		25,188		8.7%				13,500		6,415		8.0%				15,000		8,026		11.1%				13,300		12,631		-11.3%				13,300		0.0%		12,068		(1,232)		23,000		34,371		38,000		38,000		65.2%						38,000		38,000		38,000		38,000						15000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-220-5272		23,000		22,502				23,000		23,181		0.0%				23,000		20,281		0.0%				23,000		19,397		0.0%				25,000		25,785		8.7%				25,000		32,027		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		19,090		(5,910)		25,000		13,844		25,000		25,000		0.0%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-220-5291		3,500		3,505				3,500		3,530		0.0%				3,500		2,666		0.0%				3,500		2,669		0.0%				3,500		3,509		0.0%				3,500		3,496		0.0%				3,500		0.0%		3,500		0		3,500		2,909		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Employee Training		01-220-5306		40,000		24,839				65,000		66,984		62.5%				60,000		55,419		-7.7%				40,000		30,180		-33.3%				60,000		49,096		50.0%				60,000		52,370		0.0%				55,000		-8.3%		56,903		(3,097)		55,000		35,166		55,000		55,000		0.0%						55,000		55,000		55,000		50,000						0		0		0		(5,000)

		Other Professional Fees		01-220-5312		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		300		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				300		0		0.0%				4,800		1500.0%		4,788		4,488		4,800		4,788		4,800		4,800		0.0%						4,800		4,800		4,800		4,800

		Education Tuition		01-220-5320		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		1,107		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		10,000		0		10,000		7,460		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		0		0						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Telephone		01-220-5340		13,500		13,187				13,500		13,846		0.0%				13,500		13,168		0.0%				14,500		13,008		7.4%				15,000		9,033		3.4%				15,000		9,856		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		11,834		(3,166)		15,000		8,967		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Postage		01-220-5341		300		147				300		214		0.0%				300		284		0.0%				300		193		0.0%				300		64		0.0%				300		116		0.0%				300		0.0%		150		(150)		300		77		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Office Supplies		01-220-5420		2,200		2,536				2,200		2,245		0.0%				2,500		1,920		13.6%				2,500		1,089		0.0%				2,500		1,233		0.0%				2,500		2,117		0.0%				2,600		4.0%		1,959		(541)		2,500		1,451		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Computer Supplies		01-220-5421		6,000		6,370				6,000		2,812		0.0%				6,000		5,506		0.0%				6,000		1,393		0.0%				6,000		6,955		0.0%				6,000		466		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		3,399		(2,601)		4,000		1,203		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Duplicating Supplies		01-220-5423		300		120				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		265		0.0%				300		140		0.0%				300		0.0%		45		(255)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Custodial Supplies		01-220-5430		20,000		19,576				20,000		49,681		0.0%				20,000		35,812		0.0%				20,000		9,977		0.0%				15,000		12,009		-25.0%				15,000		14,755		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		12,504		(2,496)		16,000		10,274		16,000		16,000		0.0%						16,000		16,000		16,000		16,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-220-5433		11,000		6,287				11,000		7,660		0.0%				11,000		5,224		0.0%				11,000		6,572		0.0%				15,000		16,423		36.4%				15,000		18,237		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		18,960		3,960		15,000		8,916		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Medical Supplies		01-220-5501		3,850		3,252				3,850		4,843		0.0%				4,500		3,753		16.9%				6,000		6,828		33.3%				6,000		4,577		0.0%				6,000		3,644		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		5,745		(255)		6,000		3,136		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Fighting Supplies		01-220-5580		21,600		17,450				21,600		23,607		0.0%				21,600		21,658		0.0%				21,600		19,222		0.0%				21,600		19,630		0.0%				13,034		8,923		-39.7%				13,034		0.0%		14,322		1,288		13,100		13,818		13,100		13,100		0.0%						13,100		13,100		13,100		13,100

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-220-5585		31,000		64,535				31,000		32,321		0.0%				31,000		26,494		0.0%				31,000		14,131		0.0%				31,000		30,775		0.0%				31,000		75,824		0.0%				31,000		0.0%		43,241		12,241		31,000		18,700		31,000		31,000		0.0%						31,000		31,000		31,000		31,000

		In-State Travel		01-220-5710		1,500		1,173				1,500		1,139		0.0%				1,500		129		0.0%				1,500		2		0.0%				1,500		28		0.0%				1,500		130		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		3		(1,497)		700		341		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Dues & Publications		01-220-5730		4,500		4,365				5,350		1,524		18.9%				5,350		3,003		0.0%				5,350		3,136		0.0%				5,500		2,876		2.8%				5,500		3,447		0.0%				5,500		0.0%		2,767		(2,733)		5,500		3,731		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Miscellaneous		01-220-5797		300		269				300		370		0.0%				300		121		0.0%				300		46		0.0%				300		25,000		0.0%				94,300		98,635		31333.3%				500		-99.5%		806		(93,494)		1,050		808		1,050		1,050		0.0%						1,050		1,050		1,050		1,050

		Machinery & Equipment		01-220-5884		5,000		13,114				5,000		514		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				5,000		3,031		0.0%				5,000		3,367		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		3,500		(1,500)		5,000		57		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Transfer Equipment Replacement		01-220-5966		107,500		107,500				107,500		107,500		0.0%				107,500		107,500		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		$   - 0		0		0		0		0										0		0		0		0

		Total Fire Department				$   3,610,467		$   3,610,228				$   3,795,690		$   3,744,138		5.1%				$   3,907,590		$   3,923,113		2.9%				$   4,242,675		$   4,406,364		8.6%				$   4,566,550		$   4,529,620		7.6%				$   4,881,434		$   5,042,366		6.9%				$   4,889,140		0.2%		$   4,708,854		$   (172,580)		$   4,932,811		$   2,926,672		$   4,947,710		$   4,867,710		-1.3%						$   4,867,710		$   4,867,710		$   4,857,710		$   4,852,710



		Regional Dispatch Center (230)

		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		01-230-5665																										$   - 0								$   - 0								$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   280,000		$   279,609		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000		69.6%						$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement


		Total Regional Dispatch Center																												$   - 0								$   - 0								$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   280,000		$   279,609		$   475,000		$   475,000		69.6%						$   475,000		$   475,000		$   475,000		$   475,000



		Building (241)

		Salaries 		01-241-5110		$   138,123		$   152,003				$   180,999		$   180,631		31.0%				$   185,930		$   177,630		2.7%				$   213,505		$   199,775		14.8%				$   190,936		$   202,621		-10.6%				$   205,095		$   213,069		7.4%				$   251,642		22.7%		$   225,459		$   20,364		$   247,149		$   145,100		$   237,638		$   237,638		-3.8%						$   237,638		$   237,638		$   237,638		$   237,638

		Overtime		01-241-5130		26,000		13,797				0		0		-100.0%				0		784		0.0%				0		537		0.0%				1,000		550		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		4,000		180		2,000		0		-100.0%						2,000		0		0		0						0		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-241-5140		750		775				775		875		3.3%				875		875		12.9%				875		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		950		950		850		0		950		950		11.8%						950		950		950		950

		Uniform Allowance		01-241-5190		500		220				500		330		0.0%				500		443		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		340		0.0%				500		500		0.0%				500		0.0%		450		(50)		500		200		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Employee Training		01-241-5306		400		400				400		410		0.0%				400		250		0.0%				400		285		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		1,380		0.0%				400		0.0%		400		0		400		270		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Office Supplies		01-241-5420		2,300		1,627				2,300		1,182		0.0%				2,300		1,151		0.0%				2,300		1,172		0.0%				1,500		1,380		-34.8%				2,300		1,994		53.3%				2,300		0.0%		1,848		(452)		2,300		246		2,300		1,800		-21.7%						1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-241-5712		3,000		4,220				3,000		3,601		0.0%				3,000		3,432		0.0%				3,000		5,312		0.0%				4,000		3,931		33.3%				4,000		4,085		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		4,635		635		4,000		2,621		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Dues & Publications		01-241-5730		400		400				400		1,160		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				400		525		0.0%				0		365		-100.0%				400		300		0.0%				400		0.0%		100		(300)		400		0		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Total Building 				$   171,473		$   173,442				$   188,374		$   188,189		9.9%				$   193,405		$   184,965		2.7%				$   220,980		$   207,606		14.3%				$   198,336		$   209,187		-10.2%				$   213,695		$   221,328		7.7%				$   260,242		21.8%		$   233,842		$   20,147		$   259,599		$   148,617		$   248,188		$   245,688		-5.4%						$   247,688		$   245,688		$   245,688		$   245,688



		Plumbing & Gas (242)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-242-5120		$   28,000		$   25,423				$   28,000		$   28,384		0.0%				$   29,012		$   26,841		3.6%				$   32,017		$   27,913		10.4%				$   29,578		$   29,233		-7.6%				$   30,977		$   32,702		4.7%				$   30,314		-2.1%		$   30,314		$   (663)		$   34,194		$   20,149		$   35,222		$   35,222		3.0%						$   35,222		$   35,222		$   35,222		$   35,222

		Uniform Allowance		01-242-5190		200		197				200		0		0.0%				200		130		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		168		0.0%				200		200		0.0%				200		0.0%		180		(20)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Employee Training		01-242-5306		600		325				600		304		0.0%				600		429		0.0%				600		244		0.0%				400		50		-33.3%				600		510		50.0%				600		0.0%		365		(235)		600		310		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Office Supplies		01-242-5420		400		183				400		275		0.0%				400		310		0.0%				400		165		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				1,600		639		0.0%				1,600		0.0%		215		(1,385)		300		285		300		200		-33.3%						200		200		200		200						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-242-5712		2,000		1,873				2,000		2,062		0.0%				2,000		2,113		0.0%				2,000		2,225		0.0%				2,500		1,958		25.0%				2,500		2,129		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,265		(235)		2,500		1,180		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Dues & Publications		01-242-5730		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		60		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				100		50		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		100		75		100		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Total Plumbing & Gas				$   31,300		$   28,001				$   31,300		$   31,025		0.0%				$   32,312		$   29,823		3.2%				$   35,317		$   30,607		9.3%				$   32,678		$   31,409		-7.5%				$   35,977		$   36,230		10.1%				$   35,314		-1.8%		$   33,339		$   (2,638)		$   37,894		$   22,000		$   38,922		$   38,722		2.2%						$   38,722		$   38,722		$   38,722		$   38,722



		Sealer of Weights (244)

		Service Contracts		01-244-5241		$   6,500		$   7,000				$   7,000		$   7,000		7.7%				$   7,000		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		21.4%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		0.0%		$   8,500		$   - 0		$   8,500		$   11,000		$   12,500		$   12,500		47.1%						$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500						4000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Total Sealer of Weights				$   6,500		$   7,000				$   7,000		$   7,000		7.7%				$   7,000		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		21.4%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		0.0%		$   8,500		$   - 0		$   8,500		$   11,000		$   12,500		$   12,500		47.1%						$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500



		Wiring (245)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-245-5120		$   31,800		$   34,754				$   33,000		$   34,527		3.8%				$   35,192		$   29,231		6.6%				$   34,648		$   29,760		-1.5%				$   30,990		$   30,737		-10.6%				$   32,430		$   35,066		4.6%				$   33,075		2.0%		$   33,818		$   1,389		$   31,220		$   19,133		$   36,608		$   36,608		17.3%						$   36,608		$   36,608		$   36,608		$   36,608

		Uniform Allowance		01-245-5190		200		162				200		0		0.0%				200		139		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		154		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		180		(20)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-245-5306		225		0				225		0		0.0%				225		225		0.0%				225		95		0.0%				225		0		0.0%				300		0		33.3%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Office Supplies		01-245-5420		300		208				300		75		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		335		0.0%				300		29		0.0%				1,500		354		400.0%				1,500		0.0%		275		(1,225)		500		0		500		250		-50.0%						250		250		250		250						(250)		(250)		(250)		(250)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-245-5712		1,500		1,992				1,600		2,096		6.7%				1,600		2,686		0.0%				2,000		2,609		25.0%				2,500		2,414		25.0%				2,500		2,676		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,960		460		2,600		1,413		2,600		2,600		0.0%						2,600		2,600		2,600		2,600

		Dues & Publications				100		109				100		0		0.0%				100		99		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Wiring				$   34,125		$   37,225				$   35,425		$   36,698		3.8%				$   37,617		$   32,380		6.2%				$   37,473		$   32,799		-0.4%				$   34,215		$   33,334		-8.7%				$   37,030		$   38,096		8.2%				$   37,675		1.7%		$   37,233		$   204		$   34,620		$   20,546		$   40,008		$   39,458		14.0%						$   39,458		$   39,458		$   39,458		$   39,458



		Emergency Management (291)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-291-5120		$   2,600		$   2,600				$   2,600		$   2,600		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		3.8%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,800		3.7%		$   2,800		$   100		$   2,800		$   - 0		$   2,800		$   2,800		0.0%						$   2,800		$   2,800		$   2,800		$   2,800

		Service Contracts		01-291-5241		37,150		37,150				37,150		33,553		0.0%				37,150		36,335		0.0%				37,150		23,304		0.0%				22,000		13,819		-40.8%				22,700		8,181		3.2%				8,500		-62.6%		8,535		(14,165)		8,500		6,000		8,500		8,500		0.0%						8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500

		Equipment Rental				200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Radio Maintenance & Repair		01-291-5272																		0								0								0						0		0		0.0%				8,000		0.0%		4,653		4,653		8,000		0		8,000		8,000		0.0%						8,000		8,000		8,000		8,000

		Office Supplies		01-291-5420		100		75				100		100		0.0%				100		110		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Computer Supplies		01-291-5421		100		111				100		66		0.0%				110		0		10.0%				110		145		0.0%				110		40		0.0%				110		100		0.0%				110		0.0%		0		(110)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Medical Supplies		01-291-5501		100		0				100		1,895		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		115		0.0%				100		(102)		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		100		0		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-291-5583		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		132		0.0%				100		102		0.0%				300		0		200.0%				300		89		0.0%				300		0.0%		176		(124)		600		126		600		100		-83.3%						100		100		100		100						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Miscellaneous Expenses		01-291-5797		0		0				0		2,562		0.0%				0		61		0.0%				200		132		0.0%				50		0		-75.0%				50		0		0.0%				200		300.0%		44		(6)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Emergency Management				$   40,350		$   39,936				$   40,350		$   40,776		0.0%				$   40,460		$   39,338		0.3%				$   40,460		$   26,498		0.0%				$   25,360		$   16,456		-37.3%				$   26,060		$   11,171		2.8%				$   20,110		-22.8%		$   16,208		$   (9,852)		$   20,000		$   6,126		$   20,000		$   19,500		-2.5%						$   19,500		$   19,500		$   19,500		$   19,500



		Animal Control (292)

		Salaries		01-292-5110		$   41,168		$   38,449				$   42,424		$   43,788		3.1%				$   43,680		$   41,580		3.0%				$   43,680		$   42,297		0.0%				$   46,355		$   25,568		6.1%				$   47,739		$   43,151		3.0%				$   61,501		28.8%		$   59,502		$   11,763		$   63,042		$   27,832		$   60,901		$   60,301		-4.3%						$   60,301		$   60,301		$   60,301		$   60,301						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-292-5120		10,500		9,922				12,000		7,519		14.3%				14,500		8,771		20.8%				14,500		160		0.0%				0		4,626		-100.0%				11,213		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(11,213)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-292-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				3,910				2,000		8,756		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Uniform Allowance		01-292-5190		750		730				750		550		0.0%				850		438		13.3%				850		234		0.0%				850		597		0.0%				850		787		0.0%				850		0.0%		1,000		150		850		892		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-292-5240		1,000		796				1,200		524		20.0%				2,500		2,666		108.3%				2,500		1,126		0.0%				2,500		993		0.0%				2,500		33,784		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,773		273		3,000		3,966		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Service Contracts		01-292-5241		0		0				0		0		0.0%				10,000		3,096		0.0%				10,000		2,373		0.0%				15,000		2,337		50.0%				15,000		4,518		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		2,398		(12,602)		10,000		2,308		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance				150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-292-5306		500		150				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				1,000		0		100.0%				500		0		-50.0%				1,000		600		100.0%				1,000		0.0%		600		(400)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Animal Control Telephone		01-292-5340		900		0				900		453		0.0%				900		463		0.0%				900		558		0.0%				700		603		-22.2%				700		551		0.0%				700		0.0%		693		(7)		750		314		750		750		0.0%						750		750		750		750

		Office Supplies		01-292-5420		400		0				400		400		0.0%				400		68		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		157		0.0%				500		25.0%		0		(400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-292-5583		400		0				400		0		0.0%				400		455		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		431		0.0%				400		3,349		0.0%				2,400		500.0%		354		(46)		2,400		1,354		2,400		1,400		-41.7%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-292-5730		60		0				60		0		0.0%				60		0		0.0%				200		0		233.3%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0								0.0%

		Total Animal Control				$   55,828		$   50,047				$   58,784		$   53,234		5.3%				$   73,940		$   57,537		25.8%				$   74,580		$   46,748		0.9%				$   67,055		$   35,154		-10.1%				$   80,152		$   86,897		19.5%				$   89,801		12.0%		$   71,231		$   (12,831)		$   82,542		$   45,421		$   80,401		$   78,801		-4.5%						$   78,801		$   78,801		$   78,801		$   78,801



		Total Public Safety				$   8,040,311		$   8,181,324				$   8,328,930		$   8,378,651		3.6%				$   8,955,076		$   8,660,574		7.5%				$   9,357,885		$   9,494,429		4.5%				$   9,765,944		$   9,663,303		4.4%				$   10,316,373		$   10,612,648		5.6%				$   10,741,188		4.1%		$   10,483,106		$   162,823		$   11,290,232		$   6,879,446		$   11,643,627		$   11,526,518		2.09%						$   11,560,276		$   11,526,517		$   11,496,689		$   11,449,689



		Schools/Education (300)

		Net School Spending Appropriation		01-300-5100		$   28,750,000		$   28,741,345				$   29,350,000		$   29,350,000		2.1%				$   29,350,000		$   29,350,000		0.0%				$   30,550,000		$   30,550,000		4.1%				$   31,650,000		$   31,680,156		3.6%				$   32,850,000		$   32,808,454		3.8%				$   36,330,000		10.6%		$   36,330,000		$   3,480,000		$   38,926,213		$   19,171,650		$   39,968,700

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
See Net School Spending Sheet for Calculation
		$   39,293,700		0.9%						$   39,603,700		$   39,293,700		$   39,068,700		$   38,808,700						(365,000)		(675,000)		(900,000)		(1,160,000)

		Excludable Appropriation		01-300-5200		1,966,096		1,996,096				2,066,096		2,066,096		5.1%				2,320,000		2,320,000		12.3%				2,500,000		2,500,000		7.8%				2,700,000		2,621,804		8.0%				2,765,000		2,776,895		2.4%				2,900,000		4.9%		2,895,932		130,932		2,979,000		1,680,244		3,144,684		3,144,684		5.6%						3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684

		GLTHS - Assessment		01-301-5321		4,150,187		4,150,187				4,499,380		4,505,414		8.4%				4,501,765		4,464,544		0.1%				4,498,796		4,498,796		-0.1%				4,650,000		4,682,155		3.4%				4,615,297		4,553,722		-0.7%				4,911,236		6.4%		4,911,236		295,939		5,070,000		3,071,498		5,880,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
46 Students * $11,085.54 = $509,935.3 *1.04 = $530,332.71 - email received as these additional students were not included in the FY24 Budget.  Increase for FY25 has to increase at 5%, plus the additional students that were missed.

Increase budget per email $6,367,000 from Mike at  GLTHS		5,880,000		16.0%						5,880,000		5,880,000		5,880,000		5,880,000

		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		01-301-5330		221,213		221,213				235,124		235,124		6.3%				187,534		187,534		-20.2%				169,572		169,572		-9.6%				175,000		158,213		3.2%				185,000		161,111		5.7%				292,157		57.9%		292,157		107,157		304,000		168,764		322,240		322,240		6.0%						322,240		322,240		322,240		322,240

		Essex Aggie - Assessment		01-303-5322		146,000		70,796				85,000		46,443		-41.8%				50,000		31,126		-41.2%				60,000		15,259		20.0%				20,000		17,649		-66.7%				20,000		20,853		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		18,766		(1,234)		15,000		20,405		20,000		20,000		33.3%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		01-303-5331		28,000		16,538				20,000		15,000		-28.6%				20,000		9,028		0.0%				30,000		2,500		50.0%				15,000		2,381		-50.0%				15,000		4,070		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		1,750		(13,250)		2,000		1,750		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Total Schools/Education				$   35,261,496		$   35,196,175				$   36,255,600		$   36,218,077		2.8%				$   36,429,299		$   36,362,232		0.5%				$   37,808,368		$   37,736,127		3.8%				$   39,210,000		$   39,162,358		3.7%				$   40,450,297		$   40,325,105		3.2%				$   44,468,393		9.9%		$   44,449,841		$   3,999,544		$   47,296,213		$   24,114,311		$   49,337,624		$   48,662,624		2.9%						$   48,972,624		$   48,662,624		$   48,437,624		$   48,177,624



		Engineering (410)

		Salaries		01-410-5110		$   184,136		$   187,035				$   191,483		$   191,483		4.0%				$   196,665		$   196,658		2.7%				$   200,324		$   204,366		1.9%				$   206,898		$   184,501		3.3%				$   245,864		$   229,709		18.8%				$   244,782		-0.4%		$   190,865		$   (54,999)		$   166,403		$   43,767		$   156,153		$   156,153		-6.2%						$   156,153		$   156,153		$   156,153		$   156,153						0		0		0		0

		Longevity		01-410-5140		950		975				950		975		0.0%				975		975		2.6%				975		1,200		0.0%				1,200		1,200		23.1%				1,200		1,200		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,200		0		1,250		1,200		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Service Contracts		01-410-5241		5,000		4,275				6,000		4,275		20.0%				6,000		4,275		0.0%				6,000		4,295		0.0%				6,000		4,979		0.0%				6,000		4,979		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		79,134		73,134		8,000		5,390		23,000		23,000		187.5%						23,000		23,000		23,000		23,000						15000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Advertising		01-410-5301		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-410-5306		800		0				800		225		0.0%				800		85		0.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		3,750		0.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		0		(800)		1,000		664		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		0						0		0		0		(1,000)

		Printing & Binding		01-410-5342		1,000		0				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		752		0.0%				100		0		-90.0%				1,000		0		900.0%				1,000		3,764		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,073		73		1,000		200		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		200						(500)		(500)		(500)		(800)

		Office Supplies		01-410-5420		900		0				900		111		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		70		0.0%				900		140		0.0%				900		395		0.0%				900		0.0%		0		(900)		500		28		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		200						0		0		0		(300)

		Duplicating Supplies		01-410-5423		1,000		0				1,000		657		0.0%				1,000		274		0.0%				1,000		450		0.0%				1,000		67		0.0%				1,000		265		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		R & M - Equipment		01-410-5433		750		945				750		0		0.0%				1,000		0		33.3%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		645		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		0						0		0		0		(500)

		Supplies				600		0				600		0		0.0%				600		39		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0.0%		0		(600)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-410-5583		200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		200		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		64		0.0%				200		82		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Auto Allowance		01-410-5712		2,000		733				2,000		522		0.0%				2,000		793		0.0%				2,000		479		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		269		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		500		0		500		200		-60.0%						200		200		200		200						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-410-5884		2,500		3,457				2,500		4,385		0.0%				4,200		5,036		68.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				11,200		0		0.0%				29,200

tc={6C0C4453-DB87-4EA5-BEEE-81F77F36A2D9}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500		160.7%		6,410		(4,790)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		0						0		0		0		(3,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-410-5730		200		0				200		150		0.0%				200		260		0.0%				200		154		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		214		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Total Engineering				$   200,186		$   197,420				$   208,533		$   202,783		4.2%				$   215,690		$   209,347		3.4%				$   214,249		$   211,014		-0.7%				$   221,948		$   195,346		3.6%				$   272,114		$   240,877		22.6%				$   289,032		6.2%		$   278,682		$   6,568		$   182,553		$   51,249		$   187,303		$   186,103		1.9%						$   186,103		$   186,103		$   186,103		$   181,003



		Public Works (420)

		Salaries		01-420-5110		$   158,113		$   166,823				$   163,647		$   180,606		3.5%				$   168,005		$   171,332		2.7%				$   171,332		$   178,105		2.0%				$   238,235		$   182,660		39.0%				$   183,584		$   189,888		-22.9%				$   202,274		10.2%		$   202,006		$   18,422		$   208,918		$   132,582		$   216,006		$   216,006		3.4%						$   216,006		$   216,006		$   216,006		$   216,006

		Part-Time Salaries		01-420-5120		12,700		13,209				12,700		12,881		0.0%				13,400		13,462		5.5%				13,400		13,759		0.0%				13,400		14,388		0.0%				13,400		14,547		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(13,400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-420-5130																										0								0								0						2,000				2,810				2,000		1,874		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-420-5140		1,125		1,175				1,175		1,175		4.4%				1,175		1,175		0.0%				1,175		1,250		0.0%				1,250		1,250		6.4%				1,250		1,250		0.0%				1,250		0.0%		1,250		0		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Electricity		01-420-5210		13,000		9,868				13,000		9,512		0.0%				13,000		11,230		0.0%				13,000		8,606		0.0%				13,000		9,549		0.0%				13,000		16,835		0.0%				14,375		10.6%		7,354		(5,646)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-420-5212		12,500		8,999				12,500		14,893		0.0%				12,500		10,869		0.0%				12,500		8,369		0.0%				12,500		7,179		0.0%				12,500		11,162		0.0%				12,500		0.0%		11,372		(1,128)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-420-5230		900		543				900		870		0.0%				900		858		0.0%				900		853		0.0%				900		964		0.0%				900		818		0.0%				900		0.0%		1,611		711		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-420-5231		1,000		560				1,000		958		0.0%				1,000		899		0.0%				1,000		1,048		0.0%				1,000		1,101		0.0%				1,000		750		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		750		(250)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-420-5241		1,500		630				1,500		5,073		0.0%				1,500		1,190		0.0%				1,500		1,216		0.0%				1,500		1,860		0.0%				1,500		1,430		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		2,111		611		1,500		1,715		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-420-5291		2,500		3,883				2,500		3,213		0.0%				4,000		2,220		60.0%				4,000		2,552		0.0%				4,000		2,396		0.0%				4,000		855		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		3,696		(304)		5,000		3,700		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Advertising		01-420-5301		2,000		2,084				2,000		2,481		0.0%				2,000		2,007		0.0%				2,000		3,256		0.0%				2,000		2,579		0.0%				2,000		2,866		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		2,332		332		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Employee Training		01-420-5306		350		165				350		173		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		102		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		0.0%		102		(248)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-420-5340		2,900		2,478				2,900		2,205		0.0%				2,900		2,200		0.0%				2,900		2,189		0.0%				2,900		2,214		0.0%				2,900		2,205		0.0%				2,900		0.0%		2,076		(824)		3,200		2,300		3,200		2,200		-31.3%						2,200		2,200		2,200		2,200						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Postage		01-420-5341		500		257				500		259		0.0%				500		211		0.0%				500		203		0.0%				200		133		-60.0%				500		58		150.0%				200		-60.0%		25		(475)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-420-5420		3,000		2,833				3,000		2,305		0.0%				3,000		1,939		0.0%				3,000		5,565		0.0%				2,000		1,587		-33.3%				3,000		1,962		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		1,791		(1,209)		2,800		1,291		2,800		2,000		-28.6%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(800)		(800)		(800)		(800)

		Computer Supplies		01-420-5421		500		200				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		191		0.0%				100		-80.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Duplicating Supplies		01-420-5423		550		287				550		237		0.0%				550		353		0.0%				550		562		0.0%				550		250		0.0%				550		289		0.0%				200		-63.6%		268		(282)		400		300		400		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(400)		(400)		(400)		(400)

		Building Maintenance		01-420-5430		6,500		4,576				6,500		21,669		0.0%				6,500		6,271		0.0%				6,500		6,105		0.0%				6,500		5,878		0.0%				6,500		8,002		0.0%				6,500		0.0%		7,453		953		6,500		4,185		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Dues & Publications				425		0				425		50		0.0%				425		0		0.0%				425		0		0.0%				225		0		-47.1%				425		0		88.9%				100		-76.5%		0		(425)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Machinery & Equipment		01-420-5884		2,500		3,457				2,500		4,385		0.0%				4,200		5,036		68.0%				4,200		4,702		0.0%				5,000		4,864		19.0%				4,200		5,130		-16.0%				4,200		0.0%		4,797		597		4,200		4,000		4,200		4,200		0.0%						4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200

		Total Public Works				$   222,563		$   222,027				$   228,147		$   262,945		2.5%				$   236,405		$   231,252		3.6%				$   239,732		$   238,442		1.4%				$   306,010		$   238,851		27.6%				$   252,059		$   258,239		-17.6%				$   259,349		2.9%		$   251,805		$   (3,063)		$   237,968		$   155,198		$   245,056		$   240,856		1.2%						$   240,856		$   240,856		$   240,856		$   240,856



		Highway Maintenance (421)

		Salaries 		01-421-5110		$   824,785		$   703,021				$   885,612		$   823,473		7.4%				$   917,990		$   874,110		3.7%				$   833,905		$   847,439		-9.2%				$   933,408		$   825,449		11.9%				$   984,876		$   904,956		5.5%				$   967,728		-1.7%		$   896,720		$   (88,156)		$   973,943		$   541,148		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		3.0%						$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401						0		0		0		0

		Part-Time Salaries		01-421-5120																										0								0								0						0				6,016				5,000		2,992		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Overtime		01-421-5130																																																20,000				36,337				23,000		15,184		23,000		23,000		0.0%						23,000		23,000		13,000		13,000						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Longevity		01-421-5140		10,400		9,950				10,100		10,100		-2.9%				11,150		10,250		10.4%				11,000		8,750		-1.3%				8,750		8,750		-20.5%				8,850		7,850		1.1%				7,050		-20.3%		6,050		(2,800)		3,900		3,900		3,950		3,950		1.3%						3,950		3,950		3,950		3,950

		Service Contracts		01-421-5241		77,000		9,285				77,000		2,860		0.0%				77,000		53,818		0.0%				77,000		59,720		0.0%				77,000		70,595		0.0%				77,000		8,936		0.0%				62,000		-19.5%		43,581		(33,419)		62,000		22,041		62,000		47,000		-24.2%						62,000		47,000		47,000		47,000						0		(15,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)

		Equipment Rental		01-421-5271		6,000		1,003				6,000		3,292		0.0%				6,000		8,536		0.0%				6,000		909		0.0%				6,000		9,737		0.0%				6,000		7,564		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		912		(5,088)		6,000		860		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-421-5272		2,800		0				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		5,084		0.0%				2,800		0.0%		0		(2,800)		2,800		0		2,800		2,800		0.0%						2,800		2,800		2,800		2,800

		Employee Training		01-421-5306		400		0				400		0		0.0%				400		615		0.0%				400		320		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0.0%		0		(400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-421-5312		20,750		650				20,750		885		0.0%				20,750		830		0.0%				20,750		1,154		0.0%				20,750		1,240		0.0%				20,750		28,545		0.0%				15,750		-24.1%		1,433		(19,317)		10,000		565		10,000		2,000		-80.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(8,000)		(8,000)		(8,000)		(8,000)

		R & M - Equipment		01-421-5433		2,000		1,850				2,000		889		0.0%				2,000		2,973		0.0%				2,000		5,971		0.0%				2,000		265,138		0.0%				2,000		27,231		0.0%				18,000		800.0%		17,919		15,919		18,000		3,800		18,000		18,000		0.0%						18,000		18,000		18,000		18,000

		Maintenance Materials		01-421-5533		185,000		183,563				185,000		102,193		0.0%				185,000		88,900		0.0%				185,000		127,088		0.0%				150,000		41,790		-18.9%				228,000		229,322		52.0%				150,000		-34.2%		89,150		(138,850)		97,000		42,675		97,000		97,000		0.0%						97,000		97,000		97,000		97,000

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-421-5583		7,500		11,210				7,500		8,439		0.0%				7,500		6,374		0.0%				7,500		7,526		0.0%				7,500		9,643		0.0%				7,500		33,711		0.0%				10,000		33.3%		16,013		8,513		15,000		11,771		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Uniforms & Assessorial		01-421-5585		7,000		7,102				10,000		12,208		42.9%				10,600		10,579		6.0%				10,600		12,045		0.0%				15,100		14,502		42.5%				15,100		24,155		0.0%				20,400		35.1%		21,753		6,653		20,400		17,503		20,400		20,400		0.0%						20,400		20,400		20,400		20,400

		Miscellaneous		01-421-5797		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		394		-100.0%				0		1,454		0.0%				0		0.0%		103		103		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Traffic Control 		01-421-5801		13,000		7,447				13,000		9,761		0.0%				18,000		14,711		38.5%				18,000		7,962		0.0%				18,000		11,271		0.0%				18,000		19,667		0.0%				20,000		11.1%		17,802		(198)		20,000		16,307		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Other Improvements		01-421-5856		7,000		0				7,000		4,800		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		5,025		0.0%				7,000		0.0%		154		(6,846)		5,000		2,200		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		0		0						0		0		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-421-5884		0		29,673				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0				0.0%				0		27,572		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Highway Maintenance				$   1,163,735		$   964,754				$   1,227,262		$   978,900		5.5%				$   1,266,290		$   1,071,696		3.2%				$   1,182,055		$   1,078,884		-6.7%				$   1,248,708		$   1,286,081		5.6%				$   1,378,276		$   1,303,502		10.4%				$   1,307,128		-5.2%		$   1,153,942		$   (266,687)		$   1,262,043		$   680,945		$   1,291,551		$   1,263,551		0.1%						$   1,278,551		$   1,263,551		$   1,248,551		$   1,248,551



		Snow & Ice (423)

		Overtime Salaries		01-423-5110		$   125,000		$   176,508				$   125,000		$   206,219		0.0%				$   193,344		$   193,344		54.7%				$   125,000		$   144,261		-35.3%				$   125,000		$   139,988		0.0%				$   125,000		$   244,985		0.0%				$   210,000		68.0%		$   187,939		$   62,939		$   150,000		$   100,270		$   150,000		$   150,000		0.0%						$   150,000		$   150,000		$   150,000		$   150,000

		Service Contracts		01-423-5241		1,400		5,075				1,400		26,925		0.0%				1,400		3,070		0.0%				1,400		1,918		0.0%				1,400		1,495		0.0%				1,400		1,495		0.0%				1,400		0.0%		1,695		295		1,400		3,194		1,400		1,400		0.0%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400

		Equipment Rental		01-423-5271		175,000		499,420				175,000		413,444		0.0%				248,120		245,550		41.8%				175,000		276,055		-29.5%				175,000		301,658		0.0%				700,000		398,218		300.0%				175,000		-75.0%		170,315		(529,685)		175,000		167,213		175,000		175,000		0.0%						175,000		175,000		175,000		175,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-423-5433		30,000		122,765				30,000		105,359		0.0%				173,536		173,536		478.5%				30,000		94,372		-82.7%				30,000		97,277		0.0%				30,000		127,437		0.0%				30,000		0.0%		47,144		17,144		30,000		59,314		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		Ice Chemicals		01-423-5531		160,000		465,834				160,000		302,838		0.0%				160,000		227,405		0.0%				160,000		278,175		0.0%				160,000		248,196		0.0%				160,000		307,648		0.0%				160,000		0.0%		240,907		80,907		160,000		350,061		200,000		200,000		25.0%						200,000		200,000		200,000		200,000

		Maintenance Materials		01-423-5533		40,000		0				40,000		1,692		0.0%				40,000		5,095		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0.0%		0		(40,000)		40,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Machinery & Equipment		01-423-5884		31,600		0				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0.0%		0		(31,600)		31,600		8,790		31,600		31,600		0.0%						31,600		31,600		31,600		31,600

		Total Snow & Ice				$   563,000		$   1,269,602				$   563,000		$   1,056,477		0.0%				$   848,000		$   848,000		50.6%				$   563,000		$   794,781		-33.6%				$   563,000		$   788,613		0.0%				$   1,088,000		$   1,079,783		93.3%				$   648,000		-40.4%		$   648,000		$   (440,000)		$   588,000		$   688,841		$   588,000		$   588,000		0.0%						$   588,000		$   588,000		$   588,000		$   588,000



		Street Lighting (424)

		Electricity		01-424-5210		$   160,000		$   146,010				$   160,000		$   126,570		0.0%				$   162,400		$   102,778		1.5%				$   150,000		$   91,576		-7.6%				$   110,000		$   89,985		-26.7%				$   110,000		$   81,136		0.0%				$   110,000		0.0%		$   66,705		$   (43,295)		$   90,000		$   20,351		$   90,000		$   90,000		0.0%						$   90,000		$   90,000		$   90,000		$   90,000

		R & M Equipment		01-424-5433		14,000		11,599				12,000		23,365		-14.3%				12,000		10,814		0.0%				25,000		30,346		108.3%				10,000		16,023		-60.0%				10,000		25,341		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		45,626		35,626		15,000		27,826		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Total Street Lighting				$   174,000		$   157,609				$   172,000		$   149,935		-1.1%				$   174,400		$   113,592		1.4%				$   175,000		$   121,922		0.3%				$   120,000		$   106,008		-31.4%				$   120,000		$   106,477		0.0%				$   120,000		0.0%		$   112,331		$   (7,669)		$   105,000		$   48,177		$   105,000		$   105,000		0.0%						$   105,000		$   105,000		$   100,000		$   100,000



		Tree Department (428)

		Salaries		01-428-5110		$   187,115		$   186,880				$   193,316		$   197,876		3.3%				$   197,774		$   204,156		2.3%				$   198,412		$   176,368		0.3%				$   166,206		$   201,259		-16.2%				$   226,141		$   239,421		36.1%				$   229,653		1.6%		$   224,072		$   (2,069)		$   237,598		$   146,977		$   246,271		$   189,799		-20.1%						$   246,271		$   189,799		$   189,799		$   189,799						0		(56,472)		(56,472)		(56,472)

		Overtime		01-428-5130																																								$   - 0		0						5,025		%		14,818				5,000		4,952		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-428-5140		2,850		2,250				2,250		2,250		-21.1%				2,250		2,250		0.0%				2,250		2,250		0.0%				1,100		1,100		-51.1%				1,150		1,150		4.5%				1,150		0.0%		1,150		0		1,150		1,150		1,150		1,150		0.0%						1,150		1,150		1,150		1,150

		Electricity		01-428-5210		1,350		464				1,350		541		0.0%				1,350		1,058		0.0%				1,350		2,075		0.0%				1,350		2,558		0.0%				1,350		4,228		0.0%				3,850		185.2%		2,769		1,419		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-428-5212		4,700		2,821				4,700		4,349		0.0%				4,700		3,073		0.0%				4,700		2,409		0.0%				4,700		2,345		0.0%				4,700		3,199		0.0%				4,700		0.0%		2,740		(1,960)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-428-5230		300		276				300		276		0.0%				300		281		0.0%				300		290		0.0%				300		400		0.0%				300		399		0.0%				300		0.0%		252		(48)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-428-5231		520		560				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		750		0.0%				520		0.0%		600		80		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-428-5240		5,500		4,293				5,500		4,189		0.0%				5,500		3,842		0.0%				5,500		4,460		0.0%				5,500		1,184		0.0%				5,500		10,265		0.0%				5,500		0.0%		2,333		(3,167)		5,500		6,599		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Service Contracts		01-428-5241		10,000		6,418				10,000		3,000		0.0%				10,000		8,779		0.0%				10,000		675		0.0%				10,000		27,520		0.0%				10,000		13,400		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		3,400		(6,600)		15,000		7,000		15,000		10,000		-33.3%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Custodial Supplies		01-428-5430		3,300		0				3,300		505		0.0%				3,300		1,180		0.0%				3,300		1,052		0.0%				3,300		1,877		0.0%				3,300		424		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		1,116		(2,184)		3,300		350		3,300		2,300		-30.3%						2,300		2,300		2,300		2,300						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		R & M - Equipment		01-428-5433		4,000		2,631				4,000		3,230		0.0%				4,000		2,289		0.0%				4,000		963		0.0%				4,000		4,891		0.0%				4,000		2,684		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		2,437		(1,563)		4,000		3,702		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Chemicals		01-428-5531		1,600		1,817				2,000		2,358		25.0%				2,000		2,224		0.0%				2,000		205		0.0%				2,000		613		0.0%				2,000		200		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		190		(1,810)		2,000		100		2,000		1,000		-50.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-428-5583		2,300		575				3,300		2,153		43.5%				3,300		2,140		0.0%				3,300		1,012		0.0%				3,300		1,567		0.0%				3,300		2,136		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		259		(3,041)		3,300		1,072		3,300		3,300		0.0%						3,300		3,300		3,300		3,300

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-428-5585		1,750		1,804				2,200		0		25.7%				2,400		2,311		9.1%				2,600		2,397		8.3%				2,600		3,071		0.0%				2,600		5,222		0.0%				5,000		92.3%		5,139		2,539		5,000		4,746		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-428-5884		1,500		0				1,500		1,500		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		1,086		0.0%				1,500		3,022		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,030		(470)		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Equipment Replacement		01-428-5966		12,000		12,000				12,000		12,000		0.0%				12,000		12,000		0.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Tree Department				$   238,785		$   222,789				$   246,236		$   234,827		3.1%				$   250,894		$   246,183		1.9%				$   239,732		$   194,756		-4.4%				$   206,376		$   250,071		-13.9%				$   266,361		$   286,499		29.1%				$   279,798		5.0%		$   262,305		$   (18,874)		$   283,348		$   178,148		$   292,021		$   228,549		-19.3%						$   285,021		$   228,549		$   226,549		$   226,549



		Vehicle Maintenance (429)

		Salaries		01-429-5110		$   155,884		$   149,011				$   162,282		$   163,259		4.1%				$   165,467		$   155,013		2.0%				$   166,253		$   176,396		0.5%				$   181,444		$   181,109		9.1%				$   186,789		$   191,928		2.9%				$   189,129		1.3%		$   198,045		$   11,257		$   189,904		$   120,516		$   197,420		$   197,420		4.0%						$   197,420		$   197,420		$   197,420		$   197,420

		Overtime		01-429-5130																										0								0								0						3,000				4,306				3,000		3,494		3,000		1,500		-50.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,500)		(1,500)		(1,500)		(1,500)

		Longevity		01-429-5140		1,750		1,850				2,000		2,000		14.3%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		2,050		0.0%				2,050		2,050		2.5%				2,050		2,050		0.0%				2,150		4.9%		2,150		100		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-429-5240		54,000		54,647				54,000		57,235		0.0%				54,000		54,169		0.0%				54,000		49,442		0.0%				54,000		44,862		0.0%				94,000		343,750		74.1%				38,000		-59.6%		59,103		(34,897)		63,000		57,822		63,000		63,000		0.0%						63,000		63,000		63,000		63,000

		Service Contracts		01-429-5241		900		1,141				900		1,128		0.0%				900		1,202		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		80		0.0%				900		520		0.0%				900		0.0%		595		(305)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-429-5306		500		195				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		150		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Equipment		01-429-5433		3,300		2,796				3,300		2,110		0.0%				3,300		2,330		0.0%				3,300		929		0.0%				3,300		4,049		0.0%				3,300		86,543		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		10,706		7,406		14,300		4,600		14,300		14,300		0.0%						14,300		14,300		14,300		14,300

		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		01-429-5480																										0								0								0						16,000		0.0%		9,930				16,000		8,545		16,000		16,000		0.0%						16,000		16,000		16,000		16,000

		Vehicle - Fuel		01-429-5481		230,000		148,576				230,000		232,356		0.0%				230,000		197,157		0.0%				230,000		172,140		0.0%				150,000		142,447		-34.8%				246,000		260,520		64.0%				275,000		11.8%		279,097		33,097		195,000		211,441		260,000		260,000		33.3%						260,000		260,000		260,000		260,000						65000		65,000		65,000		65,000

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-429-5583		7,300		6,493				7,300		6,395		0.0%				7,300		7,868		0.0%				7,300		14,416		0.0%				7,300		9,329		0.0%				7,300		14,199		0.0%				8,000		9.6%		9,516		2,216		12,300		11,311		12,300		12,300		0.0%						12,300		12,300		12,300		12,300

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-429-5585		1,800		1,627				1,900		2,267		5.6%				2,100		4,085		10.5%				5,000		5,085		138.1%				5,000		4,975		0.0%				5,000		4,926		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		6,027		1,027		5,000		4,925		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Total Vehicle Maintenance				$   455,434		$   366,336				$   462,182		$   466,750		1.5%				$   465,567		$   423,824		0.7%				$   469,253		$   420,458		0.8%				$   404,494		$   388,901		-13.8%				$   545,839		$   904,587		34.9%				$   540,979		-0.9%		$   579,476		$   19,401		$   499,504		$   423,655		$   572,020		$   570,520		14.2%						$   570,520		$   570,520		$   570,520		$   570,520



		Solid Waste 

		Salaries  		01-433-5120		$   8,000		$   7,218				$   8,000		$   6,248		0.0%				$   8,000		$   5,342		0.0%				$   8,000		$   6,588		0.0%				$   8,000		$   6,962		0.0%				$   8,000		$   8,196		0.0%				$   8,000		0.0%		$   20,250		$   12,250		$   11,000		$   5,911		$   12,100		$   12,100		10.0%						$   12,100		$   12,100		$   12,100		$   12,100

		Trash Collection		01-433-5292		1,865,000		1,849,192				1,873,052		1,936,600		0.4%				1,946,064		2,031,118		3.9%				2,300,000		2,367,460		18.2%				2,440,000		2,429,709		6.1%				2,667,911		2,463,876		9.3%				2,840,000		6.5%		2,855,097		187,186		3,145,000		1,769,044		3,533,105		3,463,105		10.1%						3,533,105		3,463,105		3,463,105		3,463,105						0		(70,000)		(70,000)		(70,000)

		Other Professional Services		01-433-5312		26,000		24,742				25,000		16,975		-3.8%				25,000		32,247		0.0%				25,000		32,655		0.0%				25,000		15,853		0.0%				25,000		15,088		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		21,708		(3,292)		40,000		0		40,000		15,000		-62.5%						40,000		15,000		15,000		15,000						0		(25,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)

		Total Solid Waste				$   1,899,000		$   1,881,152				$   1,906,052		$   1,959,823		0.4%				$   1,979,064		$   2,068,707		3.8%				$   2,333,000		$   2,406,703		17.9%				$   2,473,000		$   2,452,523		6.0%				$   2,700,911		$   2,487,160		9.2%				$   2,873,000		6.4%		$   2,897,055		$   196,144		$   3,196,000		$   1,774,955		$   3,585,205		$   3,490,205		9.2%						$   3,585,205		$   3,490,205		$   3,490,205		$   3,490,205



		Cemetery Division (491)

		Salaries 		01-491-5110		$   43,354		$   51,511				$   48,609		$   45,099		12.1%				$   47,772		$   50,122		-1.7%				$   50,330		$   61,614		5.4%				$   59,868		$   58,656		19.0%				$   80,588		$   70,377		34.6%				$   90,000		11.7%		$   54,578		$   (26,010)		$   54,829		$   34,294		$   56,689		$   56,689		3.4%						$   56,689		$   56,689		$   56,689		$   56,689

		Overtime		01-491-5130																										0								0								0						809				1,116				500		611		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Electricity/Heating Oil		01-491-5210		300		185				300		181		0.0%				300		202		0.0%				300		2,316		0.0%				300		2,028		0.0%				300		4,664		0.0%				2,300		666.7%		4,670		4,370		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-491-5240		1,000		88				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		1,668		0.0%				1,000		2,352		0.0%				1,000		28		0.0%				1,000		1,623		0.0%				3,000		200.0%		1,713		713		2,500		500		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Custodial Supplies		01-491-5430		1,000		145				10,000		1,289		900.0%				1,000		0		-90.0%				1,000		50		0.0%				1,000		138		0.0%				1,000		3		0.0%				1,100		10.0%		0		(1,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Equipment		01-491-5433		1,200		529				1,200		294		0.0%				1,200		397		0.0%				1,200		358		0.0%				1,200		220		0.0%				1,200		560		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		712		(489)		2,500		1,000		2,500		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Maintenance Materials		01-491-5533		1,800		956				1,800		1,455		0.0%				1,800		899		0.0%				1,800		1,485		0.0%				1,800		631		0.0%				1,800		365		0.0%				1,800		0.0%		1,061		(739)		1,800		687		1,800		1,800		0.0%						1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-491-5583		100		197				100		515		0.0%				100		532		0.0%				100		165		0.0%				100		200		0.0%				500		698		400.0%				500		0.0%		432		(68)		2,500		1,135		2,500		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Uniforms and Accessories		01-491-5585		100		197				100		515		0.0%				100		532		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,781		1,781		1,000		2,050		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Other Improvements		01-491-5841		2,500		0				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		300		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		1,767		(733)		2,500		426		2,500		1,500		-40.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-491-5884		3,800		3,698				3,800		2,500		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				4,664		22.7%		15,046		11,246		3,800		0		3,800		3,800		0.0%						3,800		3,800		3,800		3,800

		Total Cemetery Division				$   55,154		$   57,506				$   69,409		$   51,848		25.8%				$   59,572		$   54,652		-14.2%				$   62,030		$   68,340		4.1%				$   71,568		$   61,900		15.4%				$   92,688		$   78,291		29.5%				$   109,073		17.7%		$   82,875		$   (10,929)		$   71,929		$   40,702		$   73,789		$   67,789		-5.8%						$   67,789		$   67,789		$   67,789		$   67,789



		Total Public Works				$   4,971,857		$   5,339,195				$   5,082,821		$   5,364,288		2.2%				$   5,495,882		$   5,267,252		8.1%				$   5,478,051		$   5,535,300		-0.3%				$   5,615,104		$   5,768,294		2.5%				$   6,716,247		$   6,745,414		19.6%				$   6,426,358		-4.3%		$   6,266,470		$   (525,109)		$   6,426,345		$   4,041,870		$   6,939,946		$   6,740,574		4.89%						$   6,907,046		$   6,740,574		$   6,718,574		$   6,713,474



		Board of Health (510)

		Salaries		01-510-5110		$   114,687		$   115,883				$   119,727		$   114,622		4.4%				$   123,011		$   130,230		2.7%				$   126,757		$   130,223		3.0%				$   129,810		$   165,013		2.4%				$   211,765		$   216,274		63.1%				$   217,219		2.6%		$   221,463		$   9,698		$   224,133		$   142,238		$   231,698		$   221,698		-1.1%						$   231,698		$   221,698		$   221,698		$   221,698						0		(10,000)		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-510-5120		30,000		19,280				19,058		23,126		-36.5%				20,380		21,784		6.9%				21,500		266,078		5.5%				22,000		13,750		2.3%				0		9,067		-100.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		5,000		0		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Overtime Salaries		01-510-5130		30,000		19,280				19,058		23,126		-36.5%				20,380		21,784		6.9%				21,500		0		5.5%				22,000		0		2.3%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0.0%		934		934		2,000		1,033		2,000		0		-100.0%						2,000		0		0		0						0		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-510-5140		0		0				1,025		0		0.0%				1,025		1,125		0.0%				1,125		1,200		9.8%				1,200		0		6.7%				1,200		0		0.0%				1,250		4.2%		1,200		0		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Service Contracts		01-510-5241		3,000		570				3,000		1,130		0.0%				3,000		1,095		0.0%				4,000		636		33.3%				2,000		0		-50.0%				3,000		1,250		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		860		(2,140)		3,000		0		3,000		500		-83.3%						3,000		500		500		500						0		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Advertising		01-510-5301		300		0				300		484		0.0%				300		237		0.0%				0		813		-100.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		342		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Board of Health - OPIOID		01-510-5323																																		0								0										0				6,000		3,427		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Printing & Binding		01-510-5342		500		583				500		500		0.0%				500		674		0.0%				800		543		60.0%				600		455		-25.0%				700		656		16.7%				700		0.0%		525		(175)		700		0		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Office Supplies		01-510-5420		700		406				900		911		28.6%				900		603		0.0%				900		1,165		0.0%				900		985		0.0%				900		896		0.0%				900		0.0%		720		(180)		900		278		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Testing Materials		01-510-5422		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		300		0.0%				300		455		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		800		500		300		750		800		800		166.7%						800		800		800		800						500		500		500		500

		Medical Supplies		01-510-5501		7,000		(4,437)				7,000		6,826		0.0%				7,500		7,650		7.1%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		6,174		0.0%				7,500		1,128		0.0%				7,500		0.0%		4,548		(2,952)		7,500		4,808		7,500		5,000		-33.3%						7,500		5,000		5,000		5,000						0		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-510-5583		200		63				200		190		0.0%				200		229		0.0%				200		7,063		0.0%				500		500		150.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		265		(235)		500		135		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		In-State Travel		01-510-5710		175		0				175		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-510-5712		300		2,585				3,000		3,199		900.0%				4,000		2,558		33.3%				4,000		2,294		0.0%				3,000		2,166		-25.0%				4,000		3,037		33.3%				4,000		0.0%		3,611		(389)		4,000		1,337		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Dues & Publications		01-510-5730		100		323				400		493		300.0%				400		10		0.0%				400		120		0.0%				400		100		0.0%				300		394		-25.0%				300		0.0%		100		(200)		500		900		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Miscellaneous		01-510-5797		75		1,041				75		101		0.0%				75		591		0.0%				75		272		0.0%				400		241		433.3%				400		609		0.0%				400		0.0%		325		(75)		400		116		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Total Board of Health				$   187,337		$   155,577				$   174,718		$   174,708		-6.7%				$   181,971		$   188,870		4.2%				$   189,057		$   410,862		3.9%				$   191,110		$   189,383		1.1%				$   231,065		$   233,652		20.9%				$   236,569		2.4%		$   235,351		$   4,286		$   256,483		$   156,271		$   264,548		$   242,548		-5.4%						$   259,548		$   242,548		$   242,548		$   242,548



		Council on Aging (541)

		Salaries		01-541-5110		$   162,120		$   138,466				$   135,075		$   141,735		-16.7%				$   157,129		$   167,965		16.3%				$   206,311		$   204,223		31.3%				$   211,939		$   194,091		2.7%				$   218,388		$   216,795		3.0%				$   235,175		7.7%		$   225,975		$   7,587		$   239,391		$   125,929		$   232,020		$   232,020		-3.1%						$   232,020		$   232,020		$   200,261		$   200,261						0		0		(31,759)		(31,759)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-541-5120		90,002		91,504				100,906		78,608		12.1%				103,155		74,928		2.2%				82,422		69,984		-20.1%				89,077		67,736		8.1%				85,357		71,850		-4.2%				58,968		-30.9%		51,401		(33,957)		43,440		20,926		45,940		45,940		5.8%						45,940		45,940		16,565		16,565						0		0		(29,375)		(29,375)

		Electricity		01-541-5210		10,000		9,643				10,000		12,046		0.0%				10,000		6,299		0.0%				10,000		3,562		0.0%				9,000		4,888		-10.0%				9,000		5,460		0.0%				6,000		-33.3%		6,322		(2,678)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-541-5212		9,000		7,796				9,000		8,697		0.0%				9,000		8,470		0.0%				9,000		7,737		0.0%				9,000		7,801		0.0%				9,000		4,298		0.0%				8,000		-11.1%		814		(8,186)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water and Sewer Charges		01-541-5230		1,500		1,138				1,500		1,315		0.0%				1,500		1,174		0.0%				1,500		1,297		0.0%				1,500		841		0.0%				1,500		889		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		656		(844)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charge		01-541-5231		1,300		1,275				1,400		1,114		7.7%				1,400		990		0.0%				1,400		1,094		0.0%				1,200		639		-14.3%				1,400		600		16.7%				1,400		0.0%		603		(797)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-541-5240		4,000		5,766				5,000		5,964		25.0%				5,000		2,662		0.0%				5,000		5,001		0.0%				5,000		19,674		0.0%				5,000		5,641		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		4,456		(544)		5,000		1,489		5,000		2,500		-50.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Service Contracts		01-541-5241		8,050		7,544				8,650		7,670		7.5%				8,800		8,376		1.7%				9,000		9,700		2.3%				10,000		7,308		11.1%				10,100		15,527		1.0%				10,100		0.0%		11,189		1,089		11,400		6,625		11,400		8,000		-29.8%						11,400		8,000		8,000		8,000						0		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-541-5291		3,400		3,511				3,600		3,285		5.9%				3,600		3,885		0.0%				3,600		3,380		0.0%				3,500		2,113		-2.8%				3,600		3,385		2.9%				3,600		0.0%		3,670		70		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-541-5312		970		970				1,077		1,077		11.0%				1,078		1,077		0.1%				1,293		1,293		19.9%				1,343		0		3.9%				1,300		1,293		-3.2%				1,300		0.0%		199		(1,101)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-541-5340		3,300		4,458				4,224		4,815		28.0%				4,500		4,847		6.5%				4,900		4,789		8.9%				4,900		4,611		0.0%				4,900		4,329		0.0%				4,900		0.0%		3,585		(1,315)		4,900		1,963		4,900		4,900		0.0%						4,900		4,900		4,900		4,900

		Postage		01-541-5341		400		322				400		400		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				500		196		25.0%				500		487		0.0%				500		0.0%		126		(374)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-541-5420		1,750		1,700				1,000		1,024		-42.9%				1,750		1,766		75.0%				1,750		1,754		0.0%				1,000		1,115		-42.9%				1,750		7,950		75.0%				1,750		0.0%		1,376		(374)		1,000		321		1,400		1,400		40.0%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400

		Custodial Supplies		01-541-5430		3,300		3,180				3,500		3,884		6.1%				9,400		9,602		168.6%				4,000		4,271		-57.4%				5,000		1,414		25.0%				5,000		7,666		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		15,136		10,136		5,000		4,187		5,000		4,000		-20.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-541-5712		375		311				675		988		80.0%				675		300		0.0%				700		534		3.7%				700		624		0.0%				700		461		0.0%				700		0.0%		49		(651)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Miscellaneous		01-541-5797		1,300		0				1,300		2,119		0.0%				1,300		1,377		0.0%				1,300		1,414		0.0%				1,300		302		0.0%				1,300		5,411		0.0%				1,300		0.0%		925		(375)		470		48		470		470		0.0%						470		470		470		470

		Total Council on Aging				$   300,767		$   277,584				$   287,307		$   274,741		-4.5%				$   318,687		$   294,118		10.9%				$   342,576		$   320,433		7.5%				$   354,959		$   313,352		3.6%				$   358,795		$   352,043		1.1%				$   345,192		-3.8%		$   326,483		$   (32,312)		$   311,101		$   161,488		$   306,630		$   299,730		-3.7%						$   303,130		$   299,730		$   238,596		$   238,596



		Veteran Services (543)

		Salaries		01-543-5110		$   56,575		$   58,437				$   61,843		$   59,465		9.3%				$   63,698		$   52,774		3.0%				$   60,000		$   54,369		-5.8%				$   60,000		$   56,801		0.0%				$   60,000		$   54,507		0.0%				$   60,273		0.5%		$   53,410		$   (6,590)		$   58,276		$   37,208		$   61,477		$   61,477		5.5%						$   61,477		$   61,477		$   61,477		$   61,477

		Service Contracts		01-543-5241		250		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		449		0.0%				500		898		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		2,289		1,789		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Telephone		01-543-5340		0		663				477		798		0.0%				600		682		25.8%				600		678		0.0%				600		558		0.0%				600		903		0.0%				600		0.0%		510		(90)		900		652		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Office Supplies		01-543-5420		300		1,006				300		190		0.0%				1,450		282		383.3%				1,500		450		3.4%				1,500		60		0.0%				1,500		573		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,976		476		600		223		200		200		-66.7%						200		200		200		200								0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-543-5712		600		150				600		675		0.0%				600		341		0.0%				600		120		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				1,050		75.0%		574		(26)		900		466		900		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(900)		(900)		(900)		(900)

		Dues & Publications		01-543-5730																																		0								0										0				0		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300						300		300		300		300

		Veterans Benefits		01-543-5770		175,000		234,419				190,000		210,675		8.6%				175,000		160,852		-7.9%				175,000		157,404		0.0%				175,000		136,690		0.0%				175,000		116,796		0.0%				155,000		-11.4%		114,387		(60,613)		155,000		65,388		155,000		135,000		-12.9%						155,000		135,000		135,000		135,000						0		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)

		Total Veteran Services				$   232,725		$   294,675				$   253,220		$   271,803		8.8%				$   241,348		$   215,380		-4.7%				$   238,200		$   213,919		-1.3%				$   238,200		$   194,110		0.0%				$   238,200		$   172,779		0.0%				$   218,923		-8.1%		$   173,146		$   (65,054)		$   216,176		$   103,938		$   219,277		$   198,377		-8.2%						$   218,377		$   198,377		$   198,377		$   198,377



		Total Human Services				$   720,829		$   727,836				$   715,245		$   721,252		-0.8%				$   742,006		$   698,368		3.7%				$   769,833		$   945,214		3.8%				$   784,269		$   696,844		1.9%				$   828,060		$   758,474		5.6%				$   800,684		-3.3%		$   734,980		$   (93,080)		$   783,760		$   421,697		$   790,455		$   740,656		-5.50%						$   781,055		$   740,656		$   679,522		$   679,522



		Library (610)

		Salaries		01-610-5110		$   406,446		$   393,074				$   415,275		$   400,198		2.2%				$   415,995		$   405,809		0.2%				$   423,296		$   421,143		1.8%				$   432,623		$   375,988		2.2%				$   435,398		$   385,240		0.6%				$   427,648		-1.8%		$   429,141		$   (6,257)		$   443,899		$   284,074		$   467,621		$   467,621		5.3%						$   467,621		$   467,621		$   467,621		$   467,621

		Part-Time Salaries		01-610-5120		120,000		113,676				137,896		115,611		14.9%				155,394		136,985		12.7%				162,311		133,537		4.5%				162,892		134,744		0.4%				199,481		161,984		22.5%				181,946		-8.8%		156,614		(42,866)		186,994		101,495		199,206		199,206		6.5%						199,206		199,206		199,206		199,206

		Longevity		01-610-5140		3,100		2,050				4,000		2,775		29.0%				2,825		2,775		-29.4%				2,825		3,050		0.0%				2,750		1,700		-2.7%				1,700		1,700		-38.2%				3,500		105.9%		3,500		1,800		3,500		2,650		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Electricity		01-610-5210		30,000		22,528				22,550		26,239		-24.8%				22,550		21,782		0.0%				27,000		26,875		19.7%				22,550		17,297		-16.5%				22,550		23,758		0.0%				22,550		0.0%		20,002		(2,548)		22,550		9,505		22,550		22,550		0.0%						22,550		22,550		22,550		22,550

		Heating Gas		01-610-5212		15,000		13,885				11,000		20,005		-26.7%				11,000		15,350		0.0%				20,000		13,840		81.8%				11,000		14,634		-45.0%				13,000		14,821		18.2%				13,000		0.0%		14,401		1,401		13,000		7,202		13,000		13,000		0.0%						13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000

		Water Charges		01-610-5230		1,900		1,927				1,900		2,328		0.0%				2,000		2,750		5.3%				2,000		2,751		0.0%				2,000		2,800		0.0%				3,000		2,933		50.0%				3,200		6.7%		4,035		1,035		3,200		1,700		3,200		3,200		0.0%						3,200		3,200		3,200		3,200

		Sewer Charges		01-610-5231		650		560				650		802		0.0%				650		912		0.0%				650		1,127		0.0%				350		893		-46.2%				900		886		157.1%				900		0.0%		984		84		900		0		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Service Contracts		01-610-5241		31,000		42,800				82,000		82,029		164.5%				87,559		86,167		6.8%				87,559		72,995		0.0%				87,559		71,904		0.0%				87,559		80,300		0.0%				63,619		-27.3%		58,478		(29,081)		67,342		54,678		74,826		74,826		11.1%						74,826		74,826		74,826		74,826						7484		7,484		7,484		7,484

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-610-5291		4,000		3,146				3,500		3,716		-12.5%				3,500		3,702		0.0%				3,500		3,977		0.0%				2,500		766		-28.6%				2,500		3,096		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,662		162		2,500		1,927		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Telephone		01-610-5340		1,500		1,839				1,500		1,810		0.0%				2,000		1,656		33.3%				2,000		1,861		0.0%				200		1,744		-90.0%				2,000		1,843		900.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,757		(243)		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Postage		01-610-5341		1,000		575				500		20		-50.0%				0		40		-100.0%				100		322		0.0%				200		230		100.0%				200		256		0.0%				200		0.0%		27		(173)		200		132		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-610-5420		1,700		1,188				1,700		1,265		0.0%				1,300		1,494		-23.5%				1,300		650		0.0%				1,000		746		-23.1%				1,000		2,160		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,766		766		1,693		1,374		1,693		1,693		0.0%						1,693		1,693		1,693		1,693

		Computer Supplies		01-610-5421		2,300		669				900		1,288		-60.9%				600		473		-33.3%				600		1,079		0.0%				300		447		-50.0%				300		226		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Custodial /Bldg. R&M		01-610-5430		6,100		10,099				5,800		8,296		-4.9%				4,000		7,763		-31.0%				4,000		2,410		0.0%				3,000		1,215		-25.0%				33,000		41,323		1000.0%				2,000		-93.9%		28,471		(4,529)		2,000		8,451		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Supplies		01-610-5581		6,100		5,968				3,200		3,511		-47.5%				2,500		3,463		-21.9%				2,500		2,221		0.0%				2,000		2,833		-20.0%				2,000		2,760		0.0%				3,000		50.0%		4,548		2,548		5,500		2,989		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Programming		01-610-5586		1,000		475				1,000		579		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,259		1,259		2,500		2,086		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-610-5712		2,000		3,139				2,000		1,935		0.0%				2,000		1,611		0.0%				2,000		1,253		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				1,000		47		-50.0%				1,000		0.0%		562		(438)		1,000		46		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Dues & Publications		01-610-5730		130,000		123,708				115,000		101,959		-11.5%				114,976		109,667		-0.0%				114,976		84,093		0.0%				115,000		94,545		0.0%				115,000		109,269		0.0%				119,000		3.5%		115,963		963		115,000		121,344		115,000		82,745		-28.0%						115,000		82,745		82,745		82,745						0		(32,255)		(32,255)		(32,255)

		Total Library				$   763,796		$   741,306				$   810,371		$   774,366		6.1%				$   828,849		$   802,399		2.3%				$   856,617		$   773,184		3.4%				$   847,924		$   722,487		-1.0%				$   920,588		$   832,601		8.6%				$   848,362		-7.8%		$   844,168		$   (76,420)		$   874,078		$   601,653		$   917,497		$   885,242		1.3%						$   917,497		$   885,242		$   885,242		$   885,242



		Recreation (630)

		Salaries		01-630-5110		$   62,000		$   56,325				$   53,460		$   57,713		-13.8%				$   60,288		$   60,057		12.8%				$   61,396		$   52,829		1.8%				$   62,726		$   57,317		2.2%				$   65,840		$   63,851		5.0%				$   68,067		3.4%		$   65,819		$   (21)		$   96,790		$   72,776		$   94,952		$   94,952		-1.9%						$   94,952		$   94,952		$   94,952		$   94,952

		Part-Time Salaries		01-630-5120		17,900		12,960				12,900		7,794		-27.9%				12,900		8,561		0.0%				12,900		5,150		0.0%				10,000		0		-22.5%				10,000		4,065		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		11,285		1,285		10,000		3,120		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Longevity		01-630-5140		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				425		425		0.0%				425		850		0.0%				425		0.0%		0		(425)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-630-5241		2,500		5,026				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				4,200		4,200		68.0%				4,200		2,345		0.0%				4,200		0.0%		4,117		(83)		4,200		4,450		4,200		4,200		0.0%						4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200

		Property Rental		01-630-5270		2,500		1,497				2,500		1,800		0.0%				2,500		2,326		0.0%				2,500		1,800		0.0%				2,800		116		12.0%				2,800		5,874		0.0%				3,500		25.0%		7,725		4,925		3,500		4,402		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Employee Training		01-630-5306		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		120		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		375		0.0%				150		0.0%		75		(75)		150		0		150		150		0.0%						150		150		150		150

		Printing & Binding		01-630-5342		400		400				400		255		0.0%				400		167		0.0%				400		336		0.0%				200		0		-50.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-630-5420		750		673				750		746		0.0%				750		750		0.0%				750		248		0.0%				600		76		-20.0%				600		218		0.0%				600		0.0%		39		(561)		600		81		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Baseball Programs		01-630-5582		2,500		2,500				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,000		2,000		-20.0%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		2,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Other Summer Events		01-630-5584		3,300		3,266				8,300		9,404		151.5%				8,300		8,420		0.0%				8,300		1,351		0.0%				8,300		9,087		0.0%				8,300		8,978		0.0%				8,300		0.0%		5,235		(3,065)		8,300		1,457		8,300		8,300		0.0%						8,300		8,300		8,300		8,300

		Fall & Winter Programs		01-630-5587		3,500		3,407				3,500		2,700		0.0%				3,500		3,680		0.0%				3,500		2,616		0.0%				3,000		2,157		-14.3%				3,000		2,776		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		3,000		0		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-630-5712		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		150		0		150		150		0.0%						150		150		150		150

		Dues & Publications		01-630-5730		200		200				250		0		25.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0.0%		0		(250)		250		0		250		250		0.0%						250		250		250		250

		Other Improvements		01-630-5856		3,000		2,982				2,000		1,990		-33.3%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		29,711		0.0%				2,000		7,892		0.0%				10,000		625		400.0%				10,000		0.0%		550		(9,450)		25,000		0		25,000		10,000		-60.0%						10,000		10,000		0		0						(15,000)		(15,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)

		Total Recreation				$   98,850		$   89,236				$   89,360		$   84,902		-9.6%				$   96,188		$   88,461		7.6%				$   97,296		$   96,661		1.2%				$   96,801		$   83,269		-0.5%				$   107,915		$   91,957		11.5%				$   110,842		2.7%		$   99,844		$   (8,071)		$   154,140		$   86,287		$   152,302		$   137,302		-10.9%						$   137,302		$   137,302		$   127,302		$   127,302



		Veteran Organization (631)

		Memorial Day Parade		01-631-5584		$   4,500		$   5,482				$   3,000		$   3,558		-33.3%				$   5,500		$   4,968		83.3%				$   5,500		$   1,382		0.0%				$   5,500		$   1,150		0.0%				$   5,500		$   17,227		0.0%				$   5,500		0.0%		$   5,491		$   (9)		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000		$   5,000		-50.0%						$   10,000		$   5,000		$   5,000		$   5,000						0		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Total Veterans Organization				$   4,500		$   5,482				$   3,000		$   3,558		-33.3%				$   5,500		$   4,968		83.3%				$   5,500		$   1,382		0.0%				$   5,500		$   1,150		0.0%				$   5,500		$   17,227		0.0%				$   5,500		0.0%		$   5,491		$   (9)		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000		$   5,000		-50.0%						$   10,000		$   5,000		$   5,000		$   5,000



		Parks (650)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-650-5120		$   9,000		$   6,375				$   10,000		$   7,216		11.1%				$   10,000		$   8,404		0.0%				$   10,000		$   8,736		0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		-100.0%				$   10,000		$   10,800		0.0%				$   10,000		0.0%		$   10,716		$   716		$   11,000		$   11,175		$   11,000		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(11,000)		(11,000)		(11,000)		(11,000)

		Parks Electricity		01-650-5210		12,000		8,343				12,000		8,595		0.0%				12,000		7,911		0.0%				12,000		7,488		0.0%				10,000		11,684		-16.7%				10,000		9,329		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		6,424		(3,576)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Heating Gas		01-650-5212		2,300		3,061				2,300		2,381		0.0%				2,300		2,106		0.0%				2,300		1,295		0.0%				2,300		1,156		0.0%				2,300		1,584		0.0%				2,300		0.0%		1,385		(915)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Water Charges		01-650-5230		16,500		12,703				16,500		11,256		0.0%				16,500		12,932		0.0%				16,500		3,845		0.0%				13,000		8,835		-21.2%				13,000		12,952		0.0%				13,000		0.0%		12,582		(418)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Sewer Charges		01-650-5231		4,000		1,935				4,000		1,500		0.0%				4,000		1,500		0.0%				4,000		1,500		0.0%				1,500		1,800		-62.5%				1,500		1,650		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,800		300		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Service Contracts		01-650-5241		1,500		2,526				1,500		3,607		0.0%				2,900		3,106		93.3%				2,900		3,467		0.0%				2,900		3,803		0.0%				2,900		3,922		0.0%				2,900		0.0%		4,410		1,510		2,900		3,172		2,900		2,900		0.0%						2,900		2,900		2,900		2,900

		Parks Custodial & Housekeeping		01-650-5291		4,800		1,559				4,800		1,663		0.0%				4,800		1,791		0.0%				4,800		0		0.0%				3,000		0		-37.5%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		(3,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Custodial Supplies		01-650-5430		1,200		2,460				1,200		598		0.0%				1,200		860		0.0%				1,200		6		0.0%				1,000		964		-16.7%				1,000		550		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		224		(776)		1,500		897		1,500		500		-66.7%						500		500		500		500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Parks R & M - Equipment		01-650-5433		5,500		7,149				5,500		9,335		0.0%				5,500		6,641		0.0%				5,500		8,227		0.0%				5,500		9,967		0.0%				18,500		14,428		236.4%				5,500		-70.3%		3,877		(14,623)		5,500		5,866		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Parks Grounds Maintenance Supplies		01-650-5460		9,000		6,445				9,000		8,793		0.0%				9,000		2,895		0.0%				9,000		662		0.0%				9,000		4,852		0.0%				9,000		11,360		0.0%				9,000		0.0%		11,205		2,205		9,000		7,040		9,000		9,000		0.0%						9,000		9,000		9,000		9,000

		Parks Chemicals		01-650-5531		2,800		2,427				2,800		2,742		0.0%				2,800		823		0.0%				2,800		331		0.0%				2,800		1,066		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0.0%		0		(2,800)		2,000		0		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Parks Maintenance Materials		01-650-5533		4,500		0				4,500		479		0.0%				4,500		6,071		0.0%				4,500		1,239		0.0%				4,500		4,033		0.0%				4,500		1,473		0.0%				4,500		0.0%		1,755		(2,745)		4,500		4,093		4,500		4,500		0.0%						4,500		4,500		4,500		4,500

		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		01-650-5583		1,500		1,317				1,500		4,825		0.0%				1,500		3,704		0.0%				1,500		2,456		0.0%				1,500		2,559		0.0%				1,500		7,752		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		3,869		2,369		1,500		1,911		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Parks Machinery & Equipment		01-650-5884		1,400		0				1,400		9,112		0.0%				1,400		195		0.0%				1,400		0		0.0%				1,400		21,420		0.0%				1,400		2,803		0.0%				1,400		0.0%		0		(1,400)		1,400		0		1,400		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)

		Total Parks				$   76,000		$   56,300				$   77,000		$   72,102		1.3%				$   78,400		$   58,939		1.8%				$   78,400		$   39,252		0.0%				$   58,400		$   72,139		-25.5%				$   81,400		$   78,603		39.4%				$   68,400		-16.0%		$   58,247		$   (23,153)		$   39,300		$   34,153		$   39,300		$   23,900		-39.2%						$   23,900		$   23,900		$   23,900		$   23,900



		Open Space (651)

		Service Contracts/Permits		01-651-5797																												0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   3,000		210		0.0%				$   2,800		-6.7%		$   120		$   (2,880)		$   2,800		$   - 0		$   2,800		$   1,000		-64.3%						$   1,000		$   1,000		$   1,000		$   1,000						(1,800)		(1,800)		(1,800)		(1,800)

		Ground Maintenance. Supplies		01-651-5460																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				300		458		0.0%				500		66.7%		473		173		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Small Tools and Supplies		01-651-5583																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		2,164		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		862		(338)		1,200		186		1,200		600		-50.0%						600		600		600		600						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Other Improvements		01-651-5856																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				600		420		0.0%				600		0.0%		519		(81)		600		0		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Open Space				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   5,100		$   3,252		0.0%				$   5,100		0.0%		$   1,974		$   (3,126)		$   5,100		$   186		$   5,100		$   2,700		-47.1%						$   2,700		$   2,700		$   2,700		$   2,700



		Historical Commission (691)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-691-5120		$   650		$   1,801				$   650		$   1,799		0.0%				$   650		$   1,885		0.0%				$   650		$   1,059		0.0%				$   300		$   636		-53.8%				$   300		$   1,684		0.0%				$   300		0.0%		$   1,377		$   1,077		$   300		$   70		$   300		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Electricity		01-691-5210		2,800		3,386				2,800		2,763		0.0%				2,800		3,946		0.0%				2,800		3,737		0.0%				2,500		2,853		-10.7%				2,500		1,676		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		763		(1,737)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-691-5212		4,000		3,549				4,000		5,660		0.0%				4,000		4,405		0.0%				4,000		3,422		0.0%				4,000		2,895		0.0%				4,000		4,436		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		3,582		(418)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-691-5230		400		580				400		376		0.0%				400		370		0.0%				400		389		0.0%				400		509		0.0%				400		429		0.0%				400		0.0%		450		50		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-691-5231		520		955				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		750		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		0.0%		450		(70)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional		01-691-5312		5,000		0				5,000		333		0.0%				5,000		125		0.0%				5,000		1,540		0.0%				1,000		555		-80.0%				1,000		2,755		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		2,000		2,348		2,000		1,000		-50.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Office Supplies		01-691-5420		300		0				300		142		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		30		(270)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Custodial Supplies		01-691-5430		4,000		4,129				4,000		6,796		0.0%				4,000		1,915		0.0%				4,000		655		0.0%				4,000		360		0.0%				360		0		-91.0%				360		0.0%		2,686		2,326		1,500		986		1,500		1,000		-33.3%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Total Historical Commission				$   17,670		$   14,400				$   17,670		$   18,469		0.0%				$   17,670		$   13,246		0.0%				$   17,670		$   11,552		0.0%				$   13,020		$   8,408		-26.3%				$   9,380		$   11,581		-28.0%				$   9,380		0.0%		$   9,337		$   (43)		$   3,800		$   3,404		$   3,800		$   2,000		-47.4%						$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000



		Total Culture and Recreation				$   960,816		$   906,724				$   997,401		$   953,397		3.8%				$   1,026,607		$   968,013		2.9%				$   1,055,483		$   922,031		2.8%				$   1,021,645		$   887,453		-3.2%				$   1,129,883		$   1,035,221		10.6%				$   1,047,584		-7.3%		$   1,019,062		$   (110,821)		$   1,086,418		$   725,682		$   1,127,998		$   1,056,143		-2.79%						$   1,093,398		$   1,056,143		$   1,046,143		$   1,046,143



		Debt Service  (710)

		Non-Exempt Principal		01-710-5910		$   1,859,890		$   1,741,890				$   1,710,000		$   1,474,480		-8.1%				$   1,624,886		$   1,574,000		-5.0%				$   1,139,771		$   1,136,011		-29.9%				$   655,500		$   651,620		-42.5%				$   929,000		$   929,000		41.7%				$   864,750		-6.9%		$   864,750		$   (64,250)		$   859,500		$   661,500		$   867,750		$   867,750		1.0%						$   867,750		$   867,750		$   867,750		$   867,750

		Non-Exempt Interest		01-710-5911		549,369		525,781				479,826		520,514		-12.7%				425,093		460,247		-11.4%				378,526		387,546		-11.0%				415,874		426,174		9.9%				393,767		398,893		-5.3%				484,953		23.2%		479,853		86,086		450,010		344,034		411,203		411,203		-8.6%						411,203		411,203		411,203		411,203

		Short Term Interest		01-710-5915		151,919		59,140				151,630		14,005		-0.2%				190,930		158,844		25.9%				75,000		37,800		-60.7%				50,000		5,971		-33.3%				40,000		25,835		-20.0%				60,526		51.3%		0		(40,000)		60,000		0		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Exempt Interest		01-710-5916		1,053,640		1,248,330				990,900		1,234,737		-6.0%				1,161,214		1,056,358		17.2%				1,019,273		1,144,640		-12.2%				1,001,480		1,029,994		-1.7%				799,135		802,120		-20.2%				845,792		5.8%		845,792		46,658		751,081		620,044		662,817		662,817		-11.8%						662,817		662,817		662,817		662,817

		Exempt Principal		01-710-5919		1,863,000		1,784,000				2,004,927		1,986,771		7.6%				1,811,788		1,849,722		-9.6%				1,982,415		1,855,365		9.4%				1,971,500		1,958,786		-0.6%				2,287,500		2,268,491		16.0%				2,046,250		-10.5%		2,046,250		(241,250)		2,029,000		1,610,758		1,745,750		1,745,750		-14.0%						1,745,750		1,745,750		1,745,750		1,745,750

		Total Debt Service				$   5,477,818		$   5,359,141				$   5,337,283		$   5,230,507		-2.6%				$   5,213,911		$   5,099,171		-2.3%				$   4,594,985		$   4,561,362		-11.9%				$   4,094,354		$   4,072,545		-10.9%				$   4,449,401		$   4,424,339		8.7%				$   4,302,271		-3.3%		$   4,236,645		$   (212,756)		$   4,149,591		$   3,236,336		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		-9.7%						$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare & FICA Tax		01-911-5176		$   510,000		$   525,978				$   500,000		$   551,655		-2.0%				$   530,000		$   577,227		6.0%				$   550,000		$   567,407		3.8%				$   596,800		$   630,458		8.5%				$   690,000		$   704,813		15.6%				$   693,000		0.4%		$   627,541		$   (62,459)		$   800,000		$   431,978		$   839,644		$   825,000		3.1%						$   830,173		$   825,000		$   825,000		$   820,000						(9,471)		(14,644)		(14,644)		(19,644)

		Middlesex Retirement System		01-911-5177		4,248,568		4,176,277				4,442,876		4,537,213		4.6%				4,750,000		4,726,624		6.9%				5,288,633		5,270,085		11.3%				5,646,150		5,727,650		6.8%				6,152,234		6,071,234		9.0%				6,561,393		6.7%		6,560,528		408,294		7,223,000		7,203,874		7,689,843		7,689,843		6.5%						7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843

		Workers Compensation Insurance		01-912-5179		400,000		401,321				445,000		459,147		11.3%				460,000		357,334		3.4%				460,000		308,247		0.0%				400,000		294,432		-13.0%				325,000		295,375		-18.8%				388,000		19.4%		328,181		3,181		440,000		293,753		470,800		465,000		5.7%						470,000		465,000		460,000		455,000						(800)		(5,800)		(10,800)		(15,800)

		OPEB		01-914-5171		100,000		100,000				125,000		125,000		25.0%				125,000		125,000		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0								0.0%						0

		Unemployment Insurance		01-914-5172		125,000		39,400				40,000		45,683		-68.0%				150,000		62,954		275.0%				100,000		43,829		-33.3%				59,400		68,307		-40.6%				80,000		71,490		34.7%				70,000		-12.5%		57,246		(22,754)		96,000		39,279		98,880		98,880		3.0%						98,880		98,880		98,880		98,880

		Administrative Expense		01-914-5175		12,000		7,929				12,000		900		0.0%				12,000		10,864		0.0%				12,000		43,863		0.0%				14,000		850		16.7%				8,000		2,175		-42.9%				12,500		56.3%		11,963		3,963		10,000		2,338		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Health Insurance		01-914-5756		9,403,150		8,955,628				9,750,000		8,911,141		3.7%				9,200,000		8,870,010		-5.6%				9,350,000		9,277,063		1.6%				9,600,000		9,214,314		2.7%				8,625,000		8,672,650		-10.2%				10,197,140		18.2%		9,920,770		1,295,770		11,170,000		7,434,755		12,370,000		12,251,320		9.7%						12,301,806		12,251,320		12,186,133		12,131,541						(68,194)		(118,680)		(183,867)		(238,459)

		Employee Wellness		01-914-5758																		0								0								0						0		0		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		8,176		8,176		10,000		809		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		0		0

		Life Insurance		01-915-5756		55,000		43,327				57,600		60,822		4.7%				53,000		52,536		-8.0%				60,000		65,967		13.2%				60,000		45,417		0.0%				66,000		50,334		10.0%				66,000		0.0%		50,176		(15,824)		66,000		37,924		66,000		66,000		0.0%						66,000		66,000		66,000		66,000

		Dental Insurance		01-919-5756		370,000		400,535				385,000		408,307		4.1%				420,000		404,287		9.1%				420,000		383,264		0.0%				420,000		420,000		0.0%				475,000		413,094		13.1%				495,800		4.4%		384,307		(90,693)		450,000		211,750		480,000		470,000		4.4%						475,000		470,000		468,000		465,000						(5,000)		(10,000)		(12,000)		(15,000)

		Total Insurance & Benefits				$   15,223,718		$   14,650,395				$   15,757,476		$   15,099,868		3.5%				$   15,700,000		$   15,186,836		-0.4%				$   16,240,633		$   15,959,725		3.4%				$   16,796,350		$   16,401,428		3.4%				$   16,421,234		$   16,281,165		-2.2%				$   18,493,833		12.6%		$   17,948,888		$   1,527,654		$   20,265,000		$   15,656,460		$   22,035,167		$   21,886,043		8.0%						$   21,951,702		$   21,886,043		$   21,813,856		$   21,746,264



		Reserves 

		Reserve Salary & Wages		01-942-5111		$   51,075		$   - 0				$   125,000		$   - 0		144.7%				$   70,000		$   - 0		-44.0%				$   200,000		$   - 0		185.7%				$   90,000		$   - 0		-55.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		-100.0%				$   1,960		0.0%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   77,201		$   - 0		$   247,924		$   247,924		221.1%						$   247,924		$   247,924		$   247,924		$   247,924

		Sick Leave Buy-Back		01-942-5151		290,000		305,601				150,000		145,388		-48.3%				100,000		65,777		-33.3%				150,000		120,852		50.0%				150,000		183,247		0.0%				337,253		335,661		124.8%				350,000		3.8%		349,187		11,934		500,000		209,606		500,000		500,000		0.0%						500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Contingency - Reserves		01-942-5796		150,000		8,784				142,292		33,370		-5.1%				89,371		0		-37.2%				445,060		0		398.0%				314,141		0		-29.4%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		335,000		0		335,000		335,000		0.0%						335,000		335,000		335,000		335,000

		Total Reserves & Transfers				$   491,075		$   314,385				$   417,292		$   178,758		-15.0%				$   259,371		$   65,777		-37.8%				$   795,060		$   120,852		206.5%				$   554,141		$   183,247		-30.3%				$   337,253		$   335,661		-39.1%				$   351,960		4.4%		$   349,187		$   11,934		$   912,201		$   209,606		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		18.7%						$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924



		Total General Fund Budget				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   75,675,594		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   78,807,781		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   80,409,323		ERROR:#REF!				$   84,352,056		$   84,123,668		ERROR:#REF!				$   90,854,934		7.7%		$   89,629,500		$   5,123,708		$   96,808,079		$   58,095,262		$   101,507,651		$   100,050,415		3.35%						$   100,706,960		$   100,050,415		$   99,612,266		$   99,027,810



		State Assessments & Charges

		Special Education Assessment		01-820-5631								$   - 0		$   - 0						$   42,392		$   42,392		0.0%				$   12,848		$   12,848		-69.7%				$   11,266		$   11,266		-12.3%				$   11,717		$   11,308		4.0%				$   12,457		6.3%		$   13,827		$   2,110		$   14,380		$   7,136		$   7,125		$   7,125		-50.5%						$   7,125		$   7,125		$   7,125		$   7,125

		Mosquito Control Projects		01-820-5639								68,657		68,657						67,775		67,775		-1.3%				73,829		73,829		8.9%				73,998		73,998		0.2%				76,476		76,476		3.3%				78,409		2.5%		78,409		1,933		78,874		46,011		84,602		84,602		7.3%						84,602		84,602		84,602		84,602

		Air Pollution Control		01-820-5640								8,417		8,417						8,641		8,641		2.7%				8,972		8,972		3.8%				9,076		9,076		1.2%				9,299		9,299		2.5%				9,595		3.2%		9,595		296		9,920		5,789		10,168		10,168		2.5%						10,168		10,168		10,168		10,168

		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		01-820-5646								35,460		35,460						35,460		35,460		0.0%				32,720		32,720		-7.7%				32,280		32,280		-1.3%				32,280		21,140		0.0%				21,140		-34.5%		29,080		(3,200)		29,080		16,968		31,580		31,580		8.6%						31,580		31,580		31,580		31,580

		School Choice Assessment		01-820-5651								308,111		308,111						553,803		553,803		79.7%				401,039		401,039		-27.6%				275,190		275,190		-31.4%				306,234		286,247		11.3%				340,599		11.2%		387,072		80,838		423,451		240,528		372,889		372,889		-11.9%						372,889		372,889		372,889		372,889

		Charter School Assessment		01-820-5652								2,762,704		2,762,704						2,871,218		2,871,218		3.9%				2,833,734		2,833,734		-1.3%				3,244,679		3,244,679		14.5%				3,581,316		3,402,297		10.4%				3,166,314		-11.6%		3,738,947		157,631		3,548,661		2,175,274		4,006,779		4,006,779		12.9%						4,006,779		4,006,779		4,006,779		4,006,779

		LRTA Assessment		01-820-5663								189,536		189,536						194,274		209,323		2.5%				211,131		214,549		8.7%				216,409		219,827		2.5%				221,819		221,819		2.5%				228,252		2.9%		228,252		6,433		235,188		137,200		239,482		239,482		1.8%						239,482		239,482		239,482		239,482

		Total State Assessments Charges				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   3,372,885		$   3,372,885						$   3,773,563		$   3,788,612		11.9%				$   3,574,273		$   3,577,691		-5.3%				$   3,862,898		$   3,866,316		8.1%				$   4,239,141		$   4,028,586		9.7%				$   3,856,766		-9.0%		$   4,485,182		$   246,041		$   4,339,554		$   2,628,906		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		9.5%						$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625



		Total Expenses with Assessments				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   79,464,206		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   82,385,472		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   84,275,639		ERROR:#REF!				$   88,591,197		$   88,152,254		ERROR:#REF!				$   94,711,700		6.9%		$   94,114,682		$   5,369,749		$   101,147,633		$   60,724,168		$   106,260,276		$   104,803,040		3.61%						$   105,459,585		$   104,803,040		$   104,364,891		$   103,780,435



		Other Expenses & Transfers

		School Offsets										$   203,974		$   203,974						$   157,345		$   157,345		-22.9%				$   173,361		$   173,361		10.2%				$   106,000		$   106,000		-38.9%				$   108,688		$   108,688		2.5%				$   91,809		-15.5%		$   91,809		$   (16,879)		$   70,774		$   70,774		$   80,224		$   80,224		13.4%						$   80,224		$   80,224		$   80,224		$   80,224

		Library Offsets										39,940		39,940						41,293		41,293		3.4%				46,391		46,391		12.3%				55,333		55,333		19.3%				59,639		59,639		7.8%				73,973		24.0%		73,973		14,334		80,645		80,645		81,919		81,919		1.6%						81,919		81,919		81,919		81,919

		Overlay										433,320		433,320						309,758		309,758		-28.5%				374,394		374,394		20.9%				37,183		37,183		-90.1%				404,254		404,254		987.2%				251,162		-37.9%		251,162		(153,092)		262,340		262,340		262,340		262,340		0.0%						262,340		262,340		262,340		262,340

		Chapter 90 Roads										514,963		514,963						1,165,044		1,165,044		126.2%				798,082		798,082		-31.5%				521,099		521,099		-34.7%				787,700		787,700		51.2%				815,467		3.5%		815,467		27,767		818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362		0.0%						818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362

		Articles Transfer other Funds										882,793		882,793						225,000		225,000		-74.5%				650,000		650,000		188.9%				342,693		342,693		-47.3%				917,833		917,833		167.8%				592,600		-35.4%		592,600		(325,233)		90,000		90,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Articles Transfer from Free Cash										0		0						707,536		707,536		0.0%				1,555,829		1,555,829		119.9%				2,625,400		2,625,400		68.7%				2,426,837		2,426,837		-7.6%				4,147,625		70.9%		4,147,625		1,720,788		3,098,000		3,098,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Solar Panel Article																												0								0								0						0				0				2,350,000		2,350,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Loon Hill Police Station Gate																												0								0								0						0				0				11,800		11,800		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Trans to Equipment Stabilization Fund																																										403,500		403,500						500,000		23.9%		500,000		96,500		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Snow Deficit																				0								0								0						0		0						0		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Other Expenses										$   2,074,990		$   2,074,990						$   2,605,976		$   2,605,976		25.6%				$   3,598,057		$   3,598,057		38.1%				$   3,687,708		$   3,687,708		2.5%				$   5,108,451		$   5,108,451		38.5%				$   6,472,636		26.7%		$   6,472,636		$   1,364,185		$   6,781,921		$   6,781,921		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		-81.7%						$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845



		Total All General Fund Expenses																				$   82,070,182								$   85,983,529								$   87,963,347						$   93,699,648		$   93,260,705						$   101,184,336		8.0%		$   100,587,318		$   6,733,934		$   107,929,554		$   67,506,089		$   107,503,121		$   106,045,885		-1.75%						$   106,702,430		$   106,045,885		$   105,607,736		$   105,023,280



		Community Preservation

		Salaries		21-172-5110		$   2,000		$   3,561				$   3,783		$   3,783		89.2%				$   2,000		$   3,369		-47.1%				$   2,000		$   1,767		0.0%				$   15,000		$   4,210		650.0%				$   15,000		$   326		0.0%				$   20,000		33.3%		$   13,362		$   (1,638)		$   24,981		$   - 0		$   15,000		$   15,000		-40.0%						$   15,000		$   15,000		$   15,000		$   15,000

		Advertising		21-172-5301		2,000		906				640		640		-68.0%				2,000		566		212.5%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		1,000		249		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Appraisals, Studies & Surveys		21-172-5316		55,000		4,617				29,807		29,807		-45.8%				30,000		24,201		0.6%				30,000		2,965		0.0%				30,000		5,179		0.0%				30,000		23,650		0.0%				38,700		29.0%		2,048		(27,952)		30,000		0		25,000		25,000		-16.7%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000

		Office Supplies		21-172-5420		0		0				0		0		0.0%				200		100		0.0%				200		543		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				700		250.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues and Publications		21-172-5730		2,650		0				0		0		-100.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		4,350		0.0%				5,000		88.7%		4,350		1,700		5,000		4,350		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Land Purchase		21-172-5881		1,500,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0.0%		0		(1,000,000)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Long Term Principal Debt Payments		21-172-5910		39,000		35,000				35,000		35,000		-10.3%				38,000		34,000		8.6%				38,000		35,000		0.0%				39,000		122,775		2.6%				416,000		412,000		966.7%				410,000		-1.4%		410,000		(6,000)		410,000		375,000		405,000		405,000		-1.2%						405,000		405,000		405,000		405,000

		Long Term Interest Debt Payments		21-172-5915		16,350		14,590				13,540		13,540		-17.2%				13,580		12,140		0.3%				13,580		10,440		0.0%				96,925		57,796		613.7%				175,925		175,065		81.5%				154,515		-12.2%		154,515		(21,410)		134,015		71,695		113,990		113,990		-14.9%						113,990		113,990		113,990		113,990

		Short Term Interest Debt Payments				10,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				40,253		49,106		0.0%				25,000		0		-37.9%				0		-100.0%		0		(25,000)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Capital Projects										1,246,668		1,246,668						50,000		50,000		-96.0%				0		0		-100.0%				178,500		178,500		0.0%				163,210		163,210		-8.6%				380,000		132.8%		380,000		216,790		895,000		895,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Capital Projects - Prior Year																												0								0								0						0				0				20,000		20,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Reserve - Prior Year																												0								0								0						0				0				45,000		45,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Reserve										233,332		233,332						450,000		450,000						661,000		661,000		46.9%				178,630		178,630						224,290		224,290		25.6%				225,810				225,810		1,520		139,000		139,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0



		Total Community Preservation				$   1,627,000		$   58,674				$   1,562,770		$   1,562,770		-3.9%				$   588,430		$   577,876		-62.3%				$   1,749,430		$   715,215		197.3%				$   1,583,158		$   599,696		-9.5%				$   2,054,275		$   1,002,891		29.8%				$   2,236,725		8.9%		$   1,190,085		$   (864,190)		$   1,703,996		$   1,550,294		$   564,990		$   564,990		-66.84%						$   564,990		$   564,990		$   564,990		$   564,990



		Sewer Enterprise

		Salaries		60-442-5110		$   187,680		$   179,628				$   141,013		$   154,586		-24.9%				$   181,425		$   174,639		28.7%				$   190,596		$   194,926		5.1%				$   196,000		$   195,878		2.8%				$   192,000		$   270,336		-2.0%				$   217,611		13.3%		$   217,611		$   25,611		$   270,799		$   175,343		$   279,155		$   279,155		3.1%						$   279,155		$   279,155		$   279,155		$   279,155

		Part-Time Salaries		60-442-5120		2,500		3,494				2,500		0		0.0%				3,500		0		40.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0		0						0.0%						0				0		0

		Overtime		60-442-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				3,284				5,000		487		2,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Longevity		60-442-5140		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		638		0.0%				638		1,050		0.0%				1,200		88.1%		1,050		412		1,200		1,050		1,250		1,250		4.2%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Unemployment Insurance				750		274				750		282		0.0%				750		385		0.0%				750		217		0.0%				500		0		-33.3%				500		500		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Life/Health Insurance				50,000		34,809				50,000		32,639		0.0%				50,000		32,630		0.0%				50,000		37,284		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		50,000		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(50,000)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Medicare				2,700		1,984				2,700		2,043		0.0%				2,700		2,795		0.0%				2,700		3,146		0.0%				2,700		0		0.0%				2,700		2,700		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(2,700)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Middlesex Retirement Pension				60,500		48,786				60,500		59,134		0.0%				60,500		66,071		0.0%				60,500		63,548		0.0%				66,000		0		9.1%				66,000		66,000		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(66,000)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		60-442-5210		35,000		35,040				36,750		35,207		5.0%				38,560		40,352		4.9%				40,600		39,957		5.3%				40,600		40,990		0.0%				41,000		41,329		1.0%				41,000		0.0%		43,611		2,611		43,000		29,693		46,000		46,000		7.0%						46,000		46,000		46,000		46,000

		Heating Gas		60-442-5212		5,000		2,346				5,000		5,498		0.0%				5,000		2,315		0.0%				5,500		3,235		10.0%				5,500		3,077		0.0%				4,000		7,549		-27.3%				4,000		0.0%		4,293		293		6,500		2,493		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Flow Charges		60-442-5231		1,810,000		1,700,206				1,810,000		1,557,503		0.0%				1,936,000		1,796,847		7.0%				1,900,000		1,353,500		-1.9%				1,900,000		1,362,337		0.0%				1,900,000		1,896,349		0.0%				1,950,000		2.6%		2,056,778		156,778		2,200,000		2,388,443		2,600,000		2,600,000		18.2%						2,600,000		2,600,000		2,600,000		2,600,000

		R&M Auto/Truck		60-442-5240		600		379				600		0		0.0%				2,000		1,493		233.3%				2,500		287		25.0%				5,000		3,492		100.0%				5,000		1,141		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		3,116		(1,884)		2,500		560		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Service Contracts		60-442-5241		100,000		102,046				112,700		96,372		12.7%				110,000		73,977		-2.4%				100,000		47,729		-9.1%				200,000		206,051		100.0%				200,000		217,661		0.0%				200,000		0.0%		231,440		31,440		220,000		66,482		240,000		240,000		9.1%						240,000		240,000		240,000		240,000

		Advertising		60-442-5301		3,000		70				3,000		427		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		803		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		126		(2,874)		1,000		0		100		100		-90.0%						100		100		100		100

		Legal Fees				7,500		3,638				7,500		403		0.0%				7,500		5,442		0.0%				7,500		3,080		0.0%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		0.0%		0		(7,500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training				1,000		248				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		156		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		400		(600)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Bank Service Charges		60-442-5310		50,000		54,855				50,000		52,439		0.0%				55,000		47,744		10.0%				55,000		44,260		0.0%				55,000		41,234		0.0%				55,000		38,204		0.0%				55,000		0.0%		35,149		(19,851)		65,000		32,030		55,000		55,000		-15.4%						55,000		55,000		55,000		55,000

		Telephone		60-442-5340		7,500		6,682				7,500		8,562		0.0%				8,700		8,883		16.0%				9,800		9,469		12.6%				9,800		10,974		0.0%				9,800		9,360		0.0%				9,800		0.0%		9,126		(674)		9,800		5,696		10,000		10,000		2.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Postage		60-442-5341		16,000		13,264				16,000		13,515		0.0%				16,000		13,826		0.0%				16,000		13,992		0.0%				16,000		14,255		0.0%				16,000		15,252		0.0%				16,000		0.0%		16,926		926		18,000		11,173		20,000		20,000		11.1%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Printing & Binding		60-442-5342		12,000		9,179				12,000		9,391		0.0%				12,000		9,362		0.0%				12,000		9,919		0.0%				12,000		9,346		0.0%				12,000		12,284		0.0%				13,400		11.7%		11,147		(854)		10,000		5,579		12,000		12,000		20.0%						12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000

		Office Supplies		60-442-5420		2,000		1,043				2,000		1,314		0.0%				2,000		2,249		0.0%				2,000		1,360		0.0%				2,000		435		0.0%				2,000		817		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,411		(589)		1,500		508		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Vehicle Fuel		60-442-5481		2,000		1,892				2,000		2,380		0.0%				3,500		2,171		75.0%				3,500		3,223		0.0%				3,500		2,259		0.0%				4,000		4,345		14.3%				4,000		0.0%		7,836		3,836		4,000		2,713		6,000		6,000		50.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Maintenance Materials		60-442-5533		40,000		34,434				40,000		20,500		0.0%				55,000		27,496		37.5%				55,000		32,879		0.0%				55,000		31,387		0.0%				50,000		38,843		-9.1%				50,000		0.0%		12,656		(37,344)		60,000		16,470		40,000		40,000		-33.3%						40,000		40,000		40,000		40,000

		Mileage Reimbursements		60-442-5712		4,500		4,390				5,000		4,216		11.1%				5,000		4,668		0.0%				5,000		4,251		0.0%				5,000		809		0.0%				0		487		-100.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		0		1,500		0		200		200		-86.7%						200		200		200		200

		Miscellaneous		60-442-5797		2,500		726				2,500		820		0.0%				2,500		1,365		0.0%				2,500		286		0.0%				2,500		630		0.0%				2,500		330		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,224		(276)		1,500		502		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Other Improvements		60-442-5882		50,000		12,100				50,000		4,506		0.0%				50,000		33,297		0.0%				50,000		34,750		0.0%				50,000		39,320		0.0%				50,000		6,600		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		2,287		(47,713)		75,000		0		60,000		60,000		-20.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Capital Improvements		60-442-5883		102,595		61,402				102,595		77,800		0.0%				150,000		50,035		46.2%				150,000		12,475		0.0%				50,000		0		-66.7%				50,000		18,123		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		0		(50,000)		75,000		0		50,000		50,000		-33.3%						50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000

		Long Term Debt Payments		60-442-5910		1,380,000		1,524,000				1,358,000		1,596,675		-1.6%				1,335,000		1,475,000		-1.7%				1,234,314		1,309,314		-7.5%				1,274,500		1,303,033		3.3%				1,267,000		1,267,000		-0.6%				1,219,500		-3.7%		1,219,500		(47,500)		817,000		694,000		782,000		782,000		-4.3%						782,000		782,000		782,000		782,000

		MWPAT Bond Principal Payments		60-442-5913		2,510,905		2,266,906				2,582,362		2,320,531		2.8%				2,660,107		2,373,195		3.0%				2,067,075		2,067,075		-22.3%				1,983,559		1,983,558		-4.0%				2,025,055		2,025,055		2.1%				2,067,421		2.1%		2,067,421		42,366		2,110,672		2,110,672		2,154,832		2,154,832		2.1%						2,154,832		2,154,832		2,154,832		2,154,832

		Long Term Interest Debt Payments		60-442-5915		411,538		426,225				371,968		401,943		-9.6%				331,833		338,462		-10.8%				296,223		296,224		-10.7%				252,798		204,466		-14.7%				208,083		197,504		-17.7%				162,978		-21.7%		162,978		(45,105)		126,068		100,218		97,130		97,130		-23.0%						97,130		97,130		97,130		97,130

		MWPAT Bond Interest		60-442-5917		638,934		708,069				546,460		665,254		-14.5%				484,633		626,664		-11.3%				588,360		588,380		21.4%				549,295		549,295		-6.6%				509,393		509,393		-7.3%				468,656		-8.0%		498,085		(11,308)		427,380		427,067		384,609		384,609		-10.0%						384,609		384,609		384,609		384,609

		Short Term Interest Debt Payments		60-442-5925		50,000		25,920				50,000		5,045		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		50,000		0		50,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Capital Project																				0								0								0						0		(54,086)						1,060,000		0.0%		1,060,000		1,060,000		500,000		500,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Sewer Stabilization Fund																				0								0								0						0		0						500,000		0.0%		500,000		500,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to General Fund		60-442-5961		106,000		106,000				106,000		106,000		0.0%				106,000		106,000		0.0%				106,000		0		0.0%				195,000		195,000		84.0%				195,000		195,000		0.0%				561,000		187.7%		561,000		366,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		0.0%						840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000

		Total Sewer Enterprise				$   7,652,702		$   7,370,035				$   7,538,398		$   7,234,985		-1.5%				$   7,729,208		$   7,317,363		2.5%				$   7,067,418		$   6,175,725		-8.6%				$   7,043,752		$   6,198,464		-0.3%				$   6,979,168		$   6,839,128		-0.9%				$   8,780,566		25.8%		$   8,779,455		$   1,797,003		$   7,942,419		$   7,411,179		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		-3.1%						$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276



		Water Enterprise

		Salaries		61-452-5110		$   23,016		$   12,053				$   47,005		$   46,709		104.2%				$   60,475		$   57,679		28.7%				$   63,532		$   65,071		5.1%				$   65,333		$   66,028		2.8%				$   64,615		$   52,997		-1.1%				$   64,477		-0.2%		$   91,805		$   27,190		$   25,387		$   17,160		$   46,526		$   46,526		83.3%						$   46,526		$   46,526		$   46,526		$   46,526

		Overtime Salaries		61-452-5130		12,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		3,000		0		1,500		1,500		-50.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Longevity				475		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		213		0.0%				213		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(213)		0		0						0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Benefits				100		48				100		50		0.0%				100		68		0.0%				100		22,172		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Life/Health Insurance				8,000		6,143				4,410		5,760		-44.9%				5,000		5,758		13.4%				7,000		0		40.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(7,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Social Security				400		350				252		361		-37.0%				400		493		58.7%				500		0		25.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Middlesex Retirement Pension				5,600		8,609				3,150		10,435		-43.8%				3,500		11,660		11.1%				15,000		0		328.6%				15,000		0		0.0%				15,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(15,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		61-452-5210		23,000		16,834				15,000		18,943		-34.8%				16,500		15,967		10.0%				20,000		12,907		21.2%				20,000		22,572		0.0%				18,000		26,123		-10.0%				18,000		0.0%		10,772		(7,228)		23,000		6,251		26,000		26,000		13.0%						26,000		26,000		26,000		26,000

		Heating Oil		61-452-5211		350		0				350		558		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				500		0		42.9%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		500		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		61-452-5212		1,500		559				1,500		302		0.0%				1,000		614		-33.3%				500		667		-50.0%				500		698		0.0%				500		681		0.0%				500		0.0%		751		251		500		405		1,000		1,000		100.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Charges		61-452-5230		800,000		798,181				750,000		774,284		-6.3%				800,000		814,611		6.7%				866,750		835,274		8.3%				870,000		1,146,854		0.4%				1,000,000		1,078,735		14.9%				1,220,000		22.0%		732,814		(267,186)		1,220,000		786,561		1,220,000		1,220,000		0.0%						1,220,000		1,220,000		1,220,000		1,220,000

		Service Contracts		61-452-5241		183,000		138,365				150,000		152,148		-18.0%				150,000		155,492		0.0%				160,000		105,082		6.7%				160,000		56,283		0.0%				120,000		116,532		-25.0%				120,000		0.0%		197,263		77,263		170,000		117,541		210,000		210,000		23.5%						210,000		210,000		210,000		210,000

		Advertising		61-452-5301		5,000		71				5,000		3,988		0.0%				5,000		4,028		0.0%				5,000		4,658		0.0%				5,000		142		0.0%				5,000		210		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		0		(5,000)		2,500		0		1,000		1,000		-60.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Telephone		61-452-5340		1,500		1,092				1,500		974		0.0%				1,500		1,100		0.0%				1,000		1,549		-33.3%				1,200		1,511		20.0%				1,200		1,177		0.0%				1,500		25.0%		1,140		(60)		1,500		780		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Office Supplies		61-452-5420		500		522				750		307		50.0%				750		369		0.0%				750		621		0.0%				750		38		0.0%				500		400		-33.3%				500		0.0%		195		(305)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Maintenance Materials		61-452-5533		80,000		53,283				70,000		63,257		-12.5%				137,000		84,279		95.7%				137,000		86,917		0.0%				137,000		98,336		0.0%				100,000		103,630		-27.0%				84,500		-15.5%		43,097		(56,903)		84,500		11,550		84,500		84,500		0.0%						84,500		84,500		84,500		84,500

		Machinery/Equipment		61-452-5884		50,000		39,070				50,000		5,106		0.0%				105,000		14,850		110.0%				50,000		0		-52.4%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		9,400		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		59,850		9,850		12,000		0		100,000		100,000		733.3%						100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000

		Transfer Capital Project																				0								0								0						0		0						90,000		0.0%		90,000		90,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to General Fund		61-452-5961		115,000		77,509				77,509		77,509		-32.6%				77,509		77,509		0.0%				77,509		5,000		0.0%				100,000		100,000		29.0%				100,000		100,000		0.0%				163,000		63.0%		163,000		63,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		0.0%						191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000

		Total Water Enterprise				$   1,309,441		$   1,152,689				$   1,176,526		$   1,160,691		-10.2%				$   1,364,084		$   1,244,477		15.9%				$   1,405,141		$   1,139,918		3.0%				$   1,432,883		$   1,492,675		2.0%				$   1,483,128		$   1,489,886		3.5%				$   1,817,977		22.6%		$   1,390,686		$   (92,442)		$   1,733,887		$   1,131,248		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		8.6%						$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026



		Storm Water Enterprise Fund

		Salaries		62-455-5110																$   40,000		$   17,990		0.0%				$   150,000		$   144,658		275.0%				$   155,878		$   153,374		3.9%				$   211,000		$   212,653		35.4%				$   234,324		11.1%		$   234,322		$   23,322		$   226,829		$   134,073		$   235,808		$   235,808		4.0%						$   235,808		$   235,808		$   178,462		$   178,462										(57,346)		(57,346)

		Overtime		62-455-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				2,815				5,000		1,504		5,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Longevity		62-455-5140																0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				1,800		100.0%		1,750		850		1,750		1,900		1,000		1,000		-42.9%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Benefits		62-455-5172																																								3,000		4,950						0		-100.0%		0		(3,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		62-455-5241																0		0		0.0%				319,624		18,263		0.0%				300,000		228,417		-6.1%				325,000		281,157		8.3%				114,655		-64.7%		54,671		(270,329)		135,000		59,750		135,000		105,000		-22.2%						105,000		105,000		105,000		105,000						(30,000)		(30,000)		(30,000)		(30,000)

		Advertising		62-455-5301																0		0		0.0%				1,000		110		0.0%				1,500		521		50.0%				1,500		166		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		862		(638)		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Training		62-455-5306																0		0		0.0%				0		2,641		0.0%				5,000		1,679		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(5,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		62-455-5340																0		461		0.0%				0		701		0.0%				1,000		1,435		0.0%				1,000		1,587		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,346		346		1,000		981		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		62-455-5420																0		95		0.0%				6,000		0		0.0%				6,000		16,155		0.0%				4,000		7,456		-33.3%				4,000		0.0%		75		(3,925)		4,000		3,154		2,000		2,000		-50.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Computer Supplies		62-455-5421																0		1,465		0.0%				3,000		708		0.0%				3,000		101		0.0%				3,000		4,230		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		(3,000)		3,000		2,535		5,000		5,000		66.7%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Fuel		62-455-5481																0		0		0.0%				0		888		0.0%				1,500		3,739		0.0%				1,500		5,826		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,500		0		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Maintenance Materials		62-455-5533																0		2,820		0.0%				25,000		4,918		0.0%				20,000		15,525		-20.0%				50,000		37,962		150.0%				50,000		0.0%		7,170		(42,830)		50,000		20,759		50,000		40,000		-20.0%						50,000		40,000		35,000		35,000						0		(10,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)

		Machinery/Equipment		62-455-5884																0		27,459		0.0%				99,700		27,558		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Capital Project																																										50,000		50,000		0.0%				70,000		40.0%		70,000		20,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Storm Water																		$   40,000		$   50,290		100.0%				$   604,324		$   200,445		1410.8%				$   494,778		$   420,946		-18.1%				$   655,900		$   605,988		32.6%				$   486,779		-25.8%		$   374,510		$   (284,205)		$   429,579		$   224,655		$   437,808		$   394,808		-8.1%						$   404,808		$   394,808		$   332,462		$   332,462



		PEG Access Enterprise

		DATV Quarterly Fee 		63-680-5760																																								$   302,674		$   302,674		0.0%				$   483,406		59.7%		$   533,406		$   230,732		$   496,925		$   372,694		$   480,000		$   480,000		-3.4%						$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000

		Capital Expenses		63-680-5800																																								0		0		0.0%				50,000		0.0%				0		0		0		0				0.0%

		Total PEG Access Enterprise				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   302,674		$   302,674						$   533,406		76.2%		$   533,406		$   230,732		$   496,925		$   372,694		$   480,000		$   480,000		-3.4%						$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000



		Total Enterprise Funds										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		$   8,612,130		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,516,088		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   8,112,085		ERROR:#REF!				$   9,420,870		$   9,237,675		ERROR:#REF!				$   11,618,728		23.3%		$   11,078,057		$   786,897		$   10,602,811		$   9,139,776		$   10,493,110		$   10,450,110		-1.44%						$   10,460,110		$   10,450,110		$   10,387,764		$   10,387,764



		Total All Expenses																				$   91,260,188								$   94,214,832

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
																																		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		

tc={F2E5060D-1C64-42E7-B2E9-73E3762DA403}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K								

tc={6C0C4453-DB87-4EA5-BEEE-81F77F36A2D9}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500												

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
See Net School Spending Sheet for Calculation
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
46 Students * $11,085.54 = $509,935.3 *1.04 = $530,332.71 - email received as these additional students were not included in the FY24 Budget.  Increase for FY25 has to increase at 5%, plus the additional students that were missed.

Increase budget per email $6,367,000 from Mike at  GLTHS										

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   96,675,129						$   105,174,793		$   103,501,271						$   115,039,789		9.4%		$   112,855,459		$   7,520,831		$   120,236,361		$   78,196,160		$   118,561,221		$   117,060,985		-2.64%						$   117,727,530		$   117,060,985		$   116,560,490		$   115,976,035						(676,707)		(1,343,252)		(1,843,747)		(2,428,203)



		Over/Under 																																																														$   (3,555,084)		$   152



		Total Salaries				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   14,173,223		$   3		$   - 0		$   14,473,938		$   13,892,913		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   15,355,017		ERROR:#REF!				$   16,080,761				$   15,591,349		ERROR:#REF!		$   16,414,231		$   9,745,981		$   20,227,532



		Check to Vadar																																										102,126,594



		Summary

		Salaries 																																										108,688																15,932,485				16,372,211		16,031,704		0.6%						16,133,935		16,031,705		15,938,743		15,780,079

		Expenses																																										59,639

		Departmental Expenses																																										404,254																4,129,790				4,286,774		4,089,169		-1.0%						4,172,824		4,089,169		4,041,169		3,942,969

		Regional Dispatch Center																																										787,700																280,000				475,000		475,000		69.6%						475,000		475,000		475,000		475,000

		Refuse and Recyling (Solid Waste)																																										917,833																3,185,000				3,573,105		3,478,105		9.2%						3,573,105		3,478,105		3,478,105		3,478,105

		Stormwater Transfer																																																										429,579				437,808		394,808		-8.1%						404,808		394,808		332,462		332,462

		Total Expenses																																										403,500																8,024,369				8,772,687		8,437,082		5.1%						8,625,737		8,437,082		8,326,736		8,228,536

		Debt																																										0																4,149,591				3,747,519		3,747,519		-9.7%						3,747,519		3,747,519		3,747,519		3,747,519

		Reserve																																																										335,000				335,000		335,000		0.0%						335,000		335,000		335,000		335,000

		Sick Leave Buy-Back																																																										500,000				500,000		500,000		0.0%						500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Insurance and Benefits																																										50,000

		Medicare & FICA Tax																																																										800,000				839,644		825,000		3.1%						830,173		825,000		825,000		820,000

		Middlesex Retirement System																																																										7,223,000				7,689,843		7,689,843		6.5%						7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843

		Workers Compensation Insurance																																																										440,000				470,800		465,000		5.7%						470,000		465,000		460,000		455,000

		Unemployment Insurance																																																										96,000				98,880		98,880		3.0%						98,880		98,880		98,880		98,880

		Health Insurance																																																										11,190,000				12,390,000		12,271,320		9.7%						12,321,806		12,271,320		12,206,133		12,151,541

		Life Insurance																																																										66,000				66,000		66,000		0.0%						66,000		66,000		66,000		66,000

		Dental Insurance																																																										450,000				480,000		470,000		4.4%						475,000		470,000		468,000		465,000

		Liablity Insurance																																																										735,000				845,250		845,250		15.0%						845,250		845,250		845,250		845,250

		Total Insurance and Benefits																																																										21,000,000				22,880,417		22,731,293		8.2%						22,796,952		22,731,293		22,659,106		22,591,514

		State Assessmenets																																																										4,339,554				4,752,625		4,752,625		9.5%						4,752,625		4,752,625		4,752,625		4,752,625

		Other Expenses (Overlay, Offsets, Chp 90)																																																										1,232,121				1,242,845		1,242,845		0.9%						1,242,845		1,242,845		1,242,845		1,242,845

		Schools																																										175,925

		Dracut School Net School Spending																																										25,000																38,926,213				39,968,700		39,293,700		0.9%						39,603,700		39,293,700		39,068,700		38,808,700

		Dracut Schools Transportation																																										163,210																2,979,000				3,144,684		3,144,684		5.6%						3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684

		Lowell Regional Vocational School																																										0																5,374,000				6,202,240		6,202,240		15.4%						6,202,240		6,202,240		6,202,240		6,202,240

		Essex Vocational School																																																										17,000				22,000		22,000		29.4%						22,000		22,000		22,000		22,000

		Total Schools																																										2,054,275																47,296,213				49,337,624		48,662,624		2.9%						48,972,624		48,662,624		48,437,624		48,177,624

		Total Budget																																																										$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693		3.5%						$   107,107,238		$   106,440,693		$   105,940,198		$   105,355,743



		Check Figure																																																										$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693								$   107,107,238		$   106,440,693		$   105,940,198		$   105,355,743







		Salaries		FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		General Government		$   3,124,067																																		$   3,176,695								19.12%										$   3,026,519				18.60%

		Public Safety		10,291,033																																		10,586,451								63.72%										10,472,092				64.36%

		DPW		1,732,992																																		1,788,738								10.77%										1,712,766				10.53%

		Stormwater		233,579																																		241,808								1.46%										238,808				1.47%

		Library		634,393																																		670,328								4.03%										670,328				4.12%

		Snow & Ice		150,000																																		150,000								0.90%										150,000				0.92%



		Total Salaries		$   16,166,064																																		$   16,614,020								78.75%										$   16,270,513				79.31%



		Expenses

		General Government		$   1,983,605																																		$   2,034,405								45.38%										$   1,914,405				45.10%

		Public Safety		796,400																																		830,100								18.52%										827,350				19.49%

		DPW		672,100																																		737,100								16.44%										694,500				16.36%

		Stormwater		196,000																																		196,000								4.37%										156,000				3.67%

		Library		239,685																																		247,169								5.51%										214,914				5.06%

		Snow & Ice		438,000																																		438,000								9.77%										438,000				10.32%



		Total Expenses		$   4,325,790																																		$   4,482,774								21.25%										$   4,245,169				20.69%



		Total Salaries & Expenses Budget		$   20,491,854																																		$   21,096,794																		$   20,515,682



		General Government 		FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		Utilities (Electric, Gas, Water, St. Lights)		$   405,000																																		$   425,000								20.89%										$   425,000				22.20%

		Veterans Benefits		155,000																																		155,000								7.62%										135,000				7.05%

		Legal Fees		290,000																																		290,000								14.25%										290,000				15.15%

		Service, IT and Other Contracts		540,500																																		561,500								27.60%										550,600				28.76%

		Town Audit		75,000																																		75,000								3.69%										75,000				3.92%

		Postage		38,000																																		45,000								2.21%										45,000				2.35%

		Election Expense		74,000																																		74,000								3.64%										71,400				3.73%

		Other Expenses		406,105		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		408,905								20.10%										322,405				16.84%



		Total General Government Expenses		$   1,983,605																																		$   2,034,405																		$   1,914,405



				FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		General Government		$   5,107,672		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,211,100								24.70%										$   4,940,924				24.08%

		Public Safety		11,087,433																																		11,416,551								54.12%										11,299,442				55.08%

		DPW		2,405,092																																		2,525,838								11.97%										2,407,266				11.73%

		Stormwater		429,579																																		437,808								2.08%										394,808				1.92%

		Library		874,078																																		917,497								4.35%										885,242				4.31%

		Snow & Ice		588,000																																		588,000								2.79%										588,000				2.87%



		Total Salaries		$   20,491,854																																		$   21,096,794																		$   20,515,682



adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K



Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500







Salary Summary 

		FY2025 - Salaries (Summary Departments)

						Annual Salary										Overtime										Part Time								Total Salary										Stipend &		Stipend &

		Department		Dept. #		FY24
Budget		FY25
Budget		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Overtime		FY25
Overtime		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Part Time		FY25
Part Time		Diff				Budget
FY 24 		Total
FY 25		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Longevity		FY25
Longevity		Diff		%
Chg.

		Moderator		114		550		550		0		0.0%																						550		550		0		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0		0.0%

		Selectmen		122		71,690		74,121		2,431		3.4%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%								0				76,690		79,121		2,431		3.2%

		Town Manager		123		270,272		273,440		3,168		1.2%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		(2,000)				277,272		278,440		1,168		0.4%

		Finance Committee		131												1,350		1,350		0		0.0%												1,350		1,350		0		0.0%

		Finance Director		135		310,985		321,529		10,544		3.4%																						310,985		321,529		10,544		3.4%

		Assessors		141		180,791		188,492		7,701		4.3%																						180,791		188,492		7,701		4.3%

		Treasurer		145		182,892		190,922		8,030		4.4%																						182,892		190,922		8,030		4.4%

		Collector		146		116,644		122,226		5,582		4.8%																						116,644		122,226		5,582		4.8%

		Human Resources		152		66,011		68,257		2,246		3.4%																						66,011		68,257		2,246		3.4%

		IT Dept.		155		176,540		182,517		5,977		3.4%																						176,540		182,517		5,977		3.4%

		Town Clerk		161		208,010		216,614		8,604		4.1%				200		200		0		0.0%												208,210		216,814		8,604		4.1%				850		850		0		0.0%

		Elections & Registration		162		23,112		23,966		854		3.7%				7,000		7,000		0		0.0%												30,112		30,966		854		2.8%

		Conservation		171		33,224		34,348		1,124		3.4%																						33,224		34,348		1,124		3.4%

		Planning		175		206,834		139,280		(67,554)		-32.7%				2,000		2,000		0		0.0%												208,834		141,280		(67,554)		-32.3%

		ZBA		176												4,500		4,500		0		0.0%												4,500		4,500		0		0.0%

		Building Maintenance		196		302,502		239,858		(62,644)		-20.7%				25,000		25,000		0		0.0%				62,877		64,760		1,883				390,379		329,618		(60,761)		-15.6%

		Police		210		4,819,028		4,924,377		105,349		2.2%				338,000		338,000		0		0.0%				61,737		61,712		(25)				5,218,765		5,324,088		105,323		2.0%				6,000		850		(5,150)		-85.8%

		Fire		220		3,753,196		3,739,512		(13,684)		-0.4%				847,766		783,348		(64,418)		-7.6%				2,000		0		(2,000)				4,602,962		4,522,860		(80,102)		-1.7%				850		850		0		0.0%

		Building  		241		247,149		237,638		(9,511)		-3.8%				4,000		0		(4,000)		-100.0%												251,149		237,638		(13,511)		-5.4%				850		950		100		11.8%

		Plumbing & Gas		242																						34,194		35,222		1,028				34,194		35,222		1,028		3.0%

		Wiring		243																						31,220		36,608		5,388				31,220		36,608		5,388		17.3%

		Emergency Management		291																						2,800		2,800		0				2,800		2,800		0		0.0%

		Animal Control		292		63,042		60,301		(2,741)		-4.3%				2,000		2,000		0		0.0%												65,042		62,301		(2,741)		-4.2%

		Engineering		410		166,403		156,154		(10,249)		-6.2%																						166,403		156,154		(10,249)		-6.2%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Public Works		420		208,918		216,006		7,088		3.4%				2,000		0		(2,000)		-100.0%												210,918		216,006		5,088		2.4%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Highway		421		974,043		1,003,401		29,358		3.0%				23,000		23,000		0		0.0%				5,000		0		(5,000)				1,002,043		1,026,401		24,358		2.4%				3,800		3,950		150		3.9%

		Snow and Ice		423												150,000		150,000		0		0.0%												150,000		150,000		0		0.0%

		Solid Waste														11,000		12,100		1,100		10.0%												11,000		12,100		1,100		10.0%

		Tree 		428		237,598		189,799		(47,799)		-20.1%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%												242,598		194,799		(47,799)		-19.7%				1,150		1,150		0		0.0%

		Vehicle Maintenance		429		189,904		197,420		7,516		4.0%				3,000		1,500		(1,500)		-50.0%												192,904		198,920		6,016		3.1%				1,000		1,000		0		0.0%

		Solid Waste		433																0		ERROR:#DIV/0!												0		0		0

		Cemetery		491		54,829		56,689		1,860		3.4%				500		500		0		0.0%												55,329		57,189		1,860		3.4%

		Board of Health		510		224,133		221,698		(2,435)		-1.1%				2,000		0		(2,000)		-100.0%				5,000		0		(5,000)				231,133		221,698		(9,435)		-4.1%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Council on Aging		541		239,391		248,293		8,902		3.7%														43,440		29,789		(13,651)				282,831		278,081		(4,750)		-1.7%

		Veterans		543		58,276		61,477		3,201		5.5%																		0				58,276		61,477		3,201		5.5%

		Library		610		443,899		467,621		23,722		5.3%														186,994		199,206		12,212				630,893		666,828		35,935		5.7%				3,500		3,500		0		0.0%

		Recreation		630		96,790		94,952		(1,838)		-1.9%														10,000		10,000		0				106,790		104,952		(1,838)		-1.7%

		Parks		650																						11,000		0		(11,000)				11,000		0		(11,000)		-100.0%

		Historic Commission		651																						300		0		(300)				300		0		(300)		-100.0%

		Storm Water		455		226,829		235,808		8,979		4.0%				5,000		2,000		(3,000)		-60.0%												231,829		237,808		5,979		2.6%				1,750		1,000		(750)		-42.9%



		Total General Fund Salaries				14,153,485		14,187,265		33,780		0.2%				1,443,316		1,367,498		(75,818)		-5.3%				458,562		440,097		(18,465)				16,055,363		15,994,859		(60,504)		-0.4%				33,500		27,850		(5,650)		-16.9%



		Enterprise Funds

		Sewer		442		270,799		279,155		8,356		3.1%				5,000		2,000		(3,000)		-60.0%												275,799		281,155		5,356		1.9%				1,200		1,250		50		4.2%

		Water 		452		25,387		46,526		21,138		83.3%				3,000		1,500		(1,500)		-50.0%												28,387		48,026		19,638		69.2%

		Community Preservation		175		24,981		15,000		(9,981)		-40.0%																						24,981		15,000		(9,981)		-40.0%



		Total Enterprise Salaries				321,168		340,681		19,513		6.1%				8,000		3,500		(4,500)		-56.3%				0		0		0				329,168		344,181		15,013		4.6%				1,200		1,250		50		4.2%



		Total All Salaries				14,474,653		14,527,946		53,293		0.4%				1,451,316		1,370,998		(80,318)		-5.5%				458,562		440,097		(18,465)				16,384,531		16,339,040		(45,491)		-0.3%				34,700		29,100		(5,600)		-16.1%







		Dept		Dept. #		FY25
Budget		% Incr		Reserve

		Police Patrol		210		2,909,076		3.00%		87,272

		Police Patrol OT		210		179,000		3.00%		5,370



		Total Reserve				3,088,076				92,642





		Dept		Dept. #		FY25
Budget		% Incr		Reserve

		Fire		220		3,486,166		3.00%		104,585

		Fire Overtime		220		783,348		3.00%		23,500



		Total Reserve				4,269,514				128,085











		Reserve FY2025 - Contracts 



		Police Patrol				92,642

		FireFighters				128,085

		Additional Reserve 				27,196

		Total Reserve				247,924





		Total Salaries				16,616,064





Other Calculations

		Revenue and Expense Allocation (Town and School)



				FY2024
Budget		FY2025
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		General Fund Revenue

		Property Taxes		$   56,041,792		$   1,826,045		$   57,867,837		3.26%

		Excess Levy						0

		Exempt Taxes		2,780,081		(371,514)		2,408,567		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		246,800		8,476,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		392,781		32,681,523		1.22%

		Transfer Enterprise Funds		1,031,000		0		1,031,000		0.00%

		Transfer Other Funds		421,756		30,000		451,756		7.11%

		Transfer Retained Earnings		150,000		0		150,000		0.00%

		Free Cash		1,048,200		(548,200)		500,000		-52.30%



		Total Avail General Fund Revenue		$   101,991,571		$   1,575,912		$   103,567,483		1.55%





		General Fund Expenditures

		Net School Spending		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		School Net School Spending Budget		$   38,926,213		$   1,042,487		$   39,968,700		2.68%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		1,117,960		16,914,553		7.08%



		Total School Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   2,160,447		$   56,883,253		3.95%



		School Excludable Appropriation		$   2,979,000		$   165,684		$   3,144,684		5.56%

		Total School		$   57,701,806		$   2,326,131		$   60,027,937		4.03%



		Other School

		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$   5,374,000		$   828,240		$   6,202,240		15.41%

		Essex Aggie - Assessment		17,000		5,000		22,000		29.41%

		Grand Total School		$   63,092,806		$   3,159,371		$   66,252,177		5.01%



		Town Manager's Budget		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		Departments Budget		$   21,166,275		$   790,611		$   21,956,885		3.74%

		Less Chargeback School		(152,620)		(3,801)		(156,421)		2.49%

		Refuse & Recycling		3,196,000		389,205		3,585,205		12.18%

		Less Chargeback School		(479,154)		(30,386)		(509,540)		6.34%

		Stormwater Budget		429,579		8,229		437,808		1.92%



		Total Town Manager's Budget		$   24,160,080		$   1,153,858		$   25,313,938		4.78%



		Other Budgets		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		Insurance & Benefits		$   21,000,000		$   1,880,417		$   22,880,417		8.95%

		Less Chargeback School		(11,175,707)		(671,218)		(11,846,925)		6.01%

		State Assessments		4,339,554		413,071		4,752,625		9.52%

		Less Chargeback School		(3,989,112)		(412,556)		(4,401,668)		10.34%

		State Offsets		151,419		10,724		162,143		7.08%

		Debt (Principal & Interest)		4,149,591		(402,072)		3,747,519		-9.69%

		Overlay		262,340		0		262,340		0.00%



		Total Other Budgets		$   14,738,085		$   818,366		$   15,556,451		5.55%





		Grand Total Town		$   38,898,165		$   1,972,224		$   40,870,389		5.07%



		Total All Budgets		$   101,990,971		$   5,131,595		$   107,122,566		5.03%





		Total Available Revenue		$   600				$   (3,555,083)







														Chargeback Total Check				(1)





		Town of Dracut

		Major Estimated Revenue and Expense Drivers - FY2025



		Revenue		FY2024		Est FY2025		Difference		% Chg

		Property Taxes (less Exempt Debt)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Other Revenue 		10,880,956		10,609,556		(271,400)		-2.49%



		Total Revenue (less Exempt Debt)		$   99,211,490		$   101,158,916		$   1,947,426		1.96%



		Expenses

		Health Insurance		$   11,190,000		$   12,390,000		$   1,200,000		10.72%

		Charter School Assessment		3,548,661		4,006,779		458,118		12.91%

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000		7,689,843		466,843		6.46%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,573,105		388,105		12.19%

		GLTHS -  Assessment		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Medicare Tax		800,000		839,644		39,644		4.96%

		MIIA Property / Liability Insurance		735,000		845,250		110,250		15.00%

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000		470,800		30,800		7.00%

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000		98,880		2,880		3.00%



		Total Expenses		$   32,871,661		$   36,591,541		$   3,719,880		11.32%



		Net Available (Revenues - Expenses FY2025)						$   (1,772,454)





		Budget with $3.5M Deficit



		Revenues		FY2024		Est FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081		2,408,567		(371,514)		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		8,476,800		246,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,421,118		2,451,118		30,000		1.24%

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		1,048,200		500,000		(548,200)		-52.30%

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933		$   104,385,845		$   1,575,912		1.53%



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   20,491,854		$   21,096,794		$   604,940		2.95%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,573,105		388,105		12.19%

		Dracut School Budget		38,926,213		39,968,700		1,042,487		2.68%

		Dracut Transportation		2,979,000		3,144,684		165,684		5.56%

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000		22,000		5,000		29.41%

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,556,266		10,577,989		21,723		0.21%

		Total Insurance & Benefits		21,000,000		22,880,417		1,880,417		8.95%

		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333		$   107,940,929		$   5,131,596		4.99%



		Total Deficit		$   600		$   (3,555,084)







		Summary Budget Cuts & One Time Revenues



		Item/Department		Amount

		Town Manager Dept Cuts		$   676,111

		Town Insurance & Benefit Cuts		68,124

		School Department Cuts		675,000

		School Insurance & Benefit Cuts		81,000

		Total Cuts		$   1,500,235



		Total One Time Revenues		$   2,055,000



		Total Cuts & One Time Revenue		$   3,555,235



		Deficit		$   (3,555,084)



		Difference		$   151





		Budget w/cuts and one-time Revenues



		Revenues		FY2024		Est FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081		2,408,567		(371,514)		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		8,476,800		246,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,421,118		2,451,118		30,000		1.24%

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		1,048,200		500,000		(548,200)		-52.30%

		Free Cash & One Time Revenues		0		2,055,000		2,055,000		0.00%

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933		$   106,440,845		$   3,630,912		3.53%



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   20,491,854		$   20,515,682		$   23,828		0.12%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,478,105		293,105		9.20%

		Dracut School Budget		38,926,213		39,293,700		367,487		0.94%

		Dracut Transportation		2,979,000		3,144,684		165,684		5.56%

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000		22,000		5,000		29.41%

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,556,266		10,577,989		21,723		0.21%

		Total Insurance & Benefits		21,000,000		22,731,293		1,731,293		8.24%

		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333		$   106,440,693		$   3,631,360		3.53%



		Total Deficit/Surplus		$   600		$   151







		Net School Spending - Deficit



				FY2024		FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		School Budget		$   38,926,213		$   39,968,700		$   1,042,487		2.68%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		16,914,553		1,117,960		7.08%

		Total Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   56,883,253		$   2,160,447		3.95%



		DESE Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%



		Over Net School Spending		$   183,539		$   1,628,326





		Net School Spending History



		Fiscal Year		Amount		Increase		% Increase

		FY2025 - Net School Spending		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%

		FY2024 - Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   4,120,566		8.17%

		FY2023 - Net School Spending		$   50,418,701		$   4,360,138		9.47%

		FY2022 - Net School Spending		$   46,058,563		$   1,950,787		4.42%

		FY2021 - Net School Spending		$   44,107,776		$   1,680,793		3.96%





		Chapter 70 History



		Fiscal Year		Amount		Increase		% Increase

		FY2025 - Chapter 70		$   27,285,133		$   114,990		0.42%

		FY2024 - Chapter 70		$   27,170,143		$   2,851,983		11.73%

		FY2023 - Chapter 70		$   24,318,160		$   3,304,749		15.73%

		FY2022 - Chapter 70		$   21,013,411		$   885,047		4.40%

		FY2021 - Chapter 70		$   20,128,364		$   714,507		3.68%









		Net School Spending - with School Budget Cuts



				FY2024		FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		School Budget		$   38,926,213		$   39,293,700		$   367,487		0.94%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		16,833,554		1,036,961		6.56%

		Total Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   56,127,254		$   1,404,448		2.57%



		DESE Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%



		Over Net School Spending		$   183,539		$   872,327





		Future Budget Projections





		Revenues		Deficit 
FY25		$1.5M Cuts FY25		Est 
FY2026		Est 
FY2027

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   57,867,837		$   57,867,837		$   59,764,533		$   61,708,646

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,408,567		2,408,567		2,144,025		1,922,246

		Local Receipts		8,476,800		8,476,800		8,476,800		8,476,800

		State Aid		32,681,523		32,681,523		33,661,969		34,671,828

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,451,118		2,451,118		2,451,118		2,451,118

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Free Cash & One Time Revenues		0		2,055,000		1,100,000		1,100,000

		Trash Fee		0		0		3,000,000		3,000,000

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   104,385,845		$   106,440,845		$   111,098,444		$   113,830,638



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   21,096,794		$   20,515,682		$   21,106,759		$   21,714,977

		Regional Dispatch Center		475,000		475,000		630,000		645,750

		Refuse/Recycling		3,573,105		3,478,105		3,756,353		4,056,862

		Dracut School Budget		39,968,700		39,293,700		40,472,511		41,686,686

		Dracut Transportation		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,396,259		3,667,959

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		6,202,240		6,202,240		6,636,397		7,100,945

		Essex Vocational School		22,000		22,000		23,100		24,255

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,577,989		10,577,989		10,517,659		10,442,736

		Total Insurance & Benefits		22,880,417		22,731,293		24,485,313		26,378,903

		Total Expenses		$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693		$   111,024,351		$   115,719,073



		Total Deficit/Surplus		$   (3,555,084)		$   151		$   74,094		$   (1,888,435)



















		Employee		FY25 Rate		Sick 
Hours		Total				Vacation 
Hours		Total



		Stephen Enos		36.01		640		$   23,046				280		$   10,083

		Mary Lee Enos		35.47		840		$   29,795				250		$   8,868

		Patterson, Rich (Estimate Rate)		91.77		1620		$   167,019		Per Letter		245		$   22,484

		Martin, Kevin - Fire		41.17		960		$   39,527				240		$   9,882





		Total Buyback						$   259,387						$   51,316



		Total		$   310,703







Revenue

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		Summary of Revenues and Transfers



		Revenue Description		Department		Account Number		FY2018
Actual		FY2019
Actual		FY2020
Actual		FY2021
Actual		FY2022
Budgeted		FY2022
Actual 		FY2023
Budgeted		FY2023
Actual 		FY2024
Budgeted		FY2024
Actual		FY2025
Budgeted		FY2025
Budget



		Property Taxes

		Property Taxes		Tax Collector		01-146-4120-XXXX		$   43,464,696		$   45,239,089		$   47,299,384		$   49,164,236		$   50,832,350		$   50,832,350		$   52,482,060		$   52,482,060		$   54,327,962		$   54,327,962		$   56,041,792		$   56,041,792

		Levy Limit Increase 2 1/2%		Tax Collector		01-146-4110-XXXX		1,243,413		1,137,807		1,186,532		1,229,967		1,270,809		1,270,809		1,312,052		1,312,052		1,358,199		1,358,199		1,401,045		1,401,045

		New Growth		Tax Collector				776,804		811,211		550,847		403,705		378,901		378,901		533,850		533,850		355,631		355,631		425,000		425,000

		Exempt Debt		Tax Collector				2,865,190		2,933,242		2,941,128		2,917,226		3,086,635		3,086,635		2,892,042		2,892,042		2,780,081		2,780,081		2,408,567		2,408,567

		Total Property Taxes						$   48,350,103		$   50,121,349		$   51,977,891		$   53,715,134		$   55,568,695		$   55,568,695		$   57,220,004		$   57,220,004		$   58,821,873		$   58,821,873		$   60,276,404		$   60,276,404



		Other Taxes

		Motor Vehicle Excise Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4150-XXXX		$   4,978,606		$   4,945,945		$   4,828,892		$   4,924,151		$   4,747,300		$   4,928,696		$   4,747,300		$   5,131,328		$   4,782,200		$   666,323		$   4,900,000		$   4,900,000

		Boat Excise Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4160-XXXX		2,632		3,131		2,810		2,398		2,700		2,962		2,700		2,536		2,700		2,529		2,700		2,700

		Meals Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4199		388,451		467,773		419,861		411,866		345,000		469,787		345,000		535,067		345,000		272,096		450,000		450,000

		Payment in Lieu of Taxes		Tax Collector		01-146-4180-4180		20,744		21,302		22,833		29,506		23,000		23,498		21,000		23,220		21,000				21,000		21,000

		Total Other Taxes						$   5,390,433		$   5,438,151		$   5,274,396		$   5,367,921		$   5,118,000		$   5,424,943		$   5,116,000		$   5,692,151		$   5,150,900		$   940,948		$   5,373,700		$   5,373,700



		Cannabis Revenue

		Cannabis Excise Tax		Finance		01-146-4195-4481		$   -		$   -		$   - 0		$   291,299		$   809,200		1,226,581		$   1,250,000		$   1,377,094		$   1,300,000		$   607,670		$   1,275,000		$   1,275,000

		Impact Fees		Finance		01-146-4195-4480								242,623		0		1,400,827		0		1,355,601		0		646,377		0		0

		Total Cannabis Revenue						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   533,922		$   809,200		$   2,627,408		$   1,250,000		$   2,732,695		$   1,300,000		$   1,254,047		$   1,275,000		$   1,275,000



		Penalties & Interest / Investment Income

		Penalties & Interest		Tax Collector		01-145-4170-4171		$   149,154		$   200,803		$   162,779		$   228,254		$   160,000		84,004		$   145,000		$   183,288		$   135,000		$   95,071		$   125,000		$   125,000

		Investment Income		Finance		01-146-4800-4820		73,552		111,911		94,877		668,790		100,000		178,502		93,000		175,736		165,000		508,192		180,000		180,000

		Total Penalties/Interest/Investment Inc						$   222,706		$   312,714		$   257,656		$   897,044		$   260,000		$   262,506		$   238,000		$   359,024		$   300,000		$   603,263		$   305,000		$   305,000



		License & Permits

		Alcohol License		Selectmen		01-122-4400-4410		$   74,825		$   72,700		$   72,055		$   995		$   67,500		$   71,736		$   67,500		$   73,400		$   67,500		$   75,400		$   70,000		$   70,000

		Selectmen Licenses		Selectmen		01-122-4400-4420		4,375		6,025		3,825		1,800		3,150		4,075		3,100		4,450		3,100		2,850		3,500		3,500

		Fire Permits		Fire		01-220-4320-XXXX		0		0		0		4,930		0		5,190		2,000		0		2,000				0		0

		Building Permits		Building		01-241-4400-4450		538,259		587,165		491,045		377,395		362,850		444,039		350,000		381,370		380,000		347,177		475,000		475,000

		Sheet Metal Permits		Building		01-241-4400-4457		9,112		17,150		10,840		19,770		9,000		16,650		12,000		0		0		0		0		0

		Plumbing Permits		Gas & Plumbing		01-242-4400-4451		66,196		34,160		32,560		33,205		40,000		34,428		40,000		51,382		67,000		47,976		60,000		60,000

		Gas Permits		Gas & Plumbing		01-242-4400-4452		30,142		32,062		27,846		29,078		27,000		25,278		27,000		0		0		0		0		0

		Sealer of Weights		Weights		01-244-4400-4454		6,145		7,110		6,635		7,990		6,300		9,440		6,300		8,990		6,300		13,565		8,500		8,500

		Wiring Permits		Wiring		01-245-4400-4453		133,011		103,497		118,500		116,360		99,000		131,245		100,000		118,570		100,000		94,360		125,000		125,000

		Trench Permits		BOH		01-510-4320-4415		7,075		5,800		0		6,500		5,000		4,625		5,000		4,675		5,000		3,250		5,000		5,000

		Total License & Permits						$   869,140		$   865,669		$   763,306		$   598,023		$   619,800		$   746,706		$   612,900		$   642,837		$   630,900		$   584,578		$   747,000		$   747,000



		Department Revenue

		Ambulance		Town Manager		01-123-4370-4470		$   18,561		$   18,560		$   19,117		$   17,822		$   18,000		$   - 0		$   18,000		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

		Special Permit Fees		Selectmen		01-123-4370-4470						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   450		$   - 0		$   1,300		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Assessors List & Copy		Assessors		01-141-4320-4411		7,650		8,238		12,700		10,425		9,000		8,200		9,000		9,050		9,000		4,375		9,000		9,000

		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		Finance								0		0		0		11,506		0		87,658		180,000		293,953		90,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		90,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one

		Tax Title Fees		Treasurer		01-145-4170-4174-76		17,152		3,353		4,911		5,795		0		63,432		0		2,404		0		4,602		0		0

		Demand Fees		Tax Collector		01-146-4170-4179		132,875		149,842		84,105		130,278		131,800		141,086		120,000		119,278		120,000		58,050		110,000		110,000

		MV Clears		Tax Collector		01-146-4170-4440		31,360		32,980		39,440		21,560		30,000		28,940		27,000		31,540		27,000		15,530		27,000		27,000

		Municipal Lien Certificate 		Tax Collector		01-146-4320-4408		36,700		28,001		34,225		40,225		35,000		30,900		31,500		18,100		15,000		6,850		15,000		15,000

		MVX Warrant Fee		Tax Collector		01-146-4370		34,610		41,140		27,635		25,435		40,000		32,563		25,000		31,815		25,000		19,700		30,000		30,000

		Dog Licenses		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4424		18,507		17,177		13,381		13,096		14,000		12,927		15,300		15,783		15,300		5,653		15,000		15,000

		Business Certification		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4426		5,120		5,760		4,570		5,640		5,000		7,180		5,000		5,430		5,000		2,561		5,000		5,000

		Birth Death & Marriage Cert.		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4428		25,730		27,570		26,800		25,510		24,000		30,220		25,000		28,941		25,000		2,070		25,000		25,000

		Marriage License		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4427		3,842		4,170		3,900		5,850		6,000		4,320		6,000		4,660		6,000		13,645		6,000		6,000

		Miscellaneous 		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-XXXX		5,419		4,716		3,053		2,516		0		5,807		0		3,152		0		8,110		0		0

		Planning Board Fees		Planning		01-175-4320-4401		2,225		3,217		13,625		4,375		5,000		1,400		1,500		7,525		1,500				2,500		2,500

		Board of Appeal Fees		Board of Appeals		01-176-4320-4402		7,455		4,260		4,066		3,600		5,000		4,170		500		8,035		500				4,000		4,000

		Admin Fee - Detail		Police		01-210-4320-4412		47,240		160,033		54,397		73,649		50,000		66,824		65,000		52,899		65,000		37,418		65,000		65,000

		Fire Arm ID		Police		01-210-4320-4437		10,551		13,950		9,175		30,050		11,000		8,413		9,000		15,988		9,000		10,113		9,000		9,000

		Miscellaneous 		Police		01-210-4320-XXXX		0		9,140		17,800		70		0		0		0		0		0				0		0

		Admin Fee - Detail		Fire		01-220-4320-4413		812		836		2,044		516		1,000		1,255		900		3,309		900		468		1,000		1,000

		Propane Storage Permits		Fire		01-220-4320-4441		750		1,300		825		725		1,000		630		1,000		900		1,000		800		1,000		1,000

		Smoke Detector		Fire		01-220-4320-4449		35,130		30,325		27,115		33,640		25,000		29,100		15,900		24,285		15,900		11,675		20,000		20,000

		Miscellaneous 		Fire		01-220-4320-XXXX		150		3,655		395		65		0		30,985		0		4,555		0		3,585		0		0

		Engineering Revenue		Engineering		01-410-4370-4405		4,343		350		70		0		200		4,920		450		0		450				450		450

		Street Opening Fee		DPW		01-420-4320-4407		4,600		3,900		3,400		5,300		3,300		3,750		3,150		4,200		3,150		500		3,150		3,150

		Board of Health		BOH		01-510-4320-4406		27,825		25,825		47,569		27,946		35,000		32,875		25,000		34,630		25,000		32,827		25,000		25,000

		Total Department Revenue						$   478,607		$   598,297		$   454,318		$   484,087		$   449,300		$   561,403		$   404,200		$   514,587		$   549,700		$   533,785		$   463,100		$   463,100



		Fines & Fees

		RMV - Tickets & Citations		Treasurer		01-145-4680-4772		$   45,616		$   60,011		$   31,979		$   10,380		$   12,500		$   10,692		$   16,000		$   6,517		$   12,000		$   3,643		$   7,000		$   7,000

		Court Fines		Treasurer		01-145-4770-4681		1,815		5,030		2,747		2,275		1,000		285		1,000		590		500		130		500		500

		Animal Control Officer Fines		Animal Control		01-292-4770-4773		3,092		2,980		605		509		2,400		285		0		311		0				0		0

		Other Misc. Fees		Other		01-999-4800-4856		0		0		0		1,325		0		0		0		14,060		0		450		0		0

		Parking Tickets		Police		01-210-4770-4435		2,015		1,968		1,819		716		500		1,492		1,000		557		1,000		181		500		500

		Total Fines & Fees						$   52,538		$   69,989		$   37,150		$   15,205		$   16,400		$   12,754		$   18,000		$   22,035		$   13,500		$   4,404		$   8,000		$   8,000



		Other Local Receipt Revenue

		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		Schools		01-300-4580-4462		$   423,824		$   280,331		$   174,103		$   142,960		$   143,000		$   414,220		$   125,000		$   250,669		$   150,000		$   146,183		$   150,000		$   150,000

		Betterment Robbins 		Tax Collector		01-146-4750-XXXX		134,103		182,736		72,730		29,027		29,000		39,355		10,000		17,755		10,000		6,885		10,000		10,000

		40U Assessments		BOH								0		0		0		0		0		19,459		0		77,968		0		0

		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		Finance		01-999-4800-4840		5,931		9,410		5,353		4,695		0		9,532		0		100,353		0		8,368		0		0

		Miscellaneous Non-Recurring Rev		Finance				39,677		200,764		96,283		55,331		0		366,125		0		43,231		0		15,898		0		0

		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		COA		01-541-4730-4409		86,717		146,308		119,234		101,793		0		146,468		100,000		141,267		125,000		66,872		145,000		145,000



		Total Other Revenue						$   690,252		$   819,549		$   467,703		$   333,806		$   172,000		$   975,700		$   235,000		$   572,734		$   285,000		$   322,174		$   305,000		$   305,000



		Total Local Receipts						$   7,703,676		$   8,104,369		$   7,254,529		$   8,230,008		$   7,444,700		$   10,611,420		$   7,874,100		$   10,536,063		$   8,230,000		$   4,243,200		$   8,476,800		$   8,476,800



		State Aid

		School Choice		Selectmen		01-122-4640-4682		$   203,974		$   157,345		$   173,361		$   106,000		$   108,688		$   108,688		$   91,809		$   91,809		$   70,774		$   70,774		$   80,224		$   80,224

		State Owned Land		Selectmen		01-122-4660-4611		32,907		36,938		42,872		44,744		52,283		52,283		67,109		67,109		79,298		39,606		79,679		79,679

		Local Aid - UGGA		Selectmen		01-122-4660-4671		3,500,184		3,622,690		3,720,503		3,720,503		3,850,721		3,850,721		4,058,660		4,058,660		4,188,537		2,094,264		4,314,193		4,314,193

		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		Town Manager		01-123-4600-4663		306,530		215,967		117,133		118,053		118,862		116,596		100,306		73,297		73,039		39,828		82,992		82,992

		Charter School		Schools		01-300-4620-4617		516,050		315,592		301,754		589,158		593,045		729,201		507,894		794,819		441,695		260,274		608,463		608,463

		Chapter 70		Schools		01-300-4620-4621		19,182,047		19,297,217		19,420,739		21,404,339		21,013,411		21,013,411		24,318,160		24,318,160		27,170,143		13,585,068		27,285,133		27,285,133

		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		Finance		01-820-4610-4615		0		0		0		0		0		62,248		0		24,598		0		10,788		0		0

		Elderly Abatements		Finance		01-820-4610-4616		171,342		143,852		37,650		38,085		176,792		273,150		188,454		277,425		184,611		0		148,920		148,920

		Library Offset		Library				39,940		41,293		46,391		55,333		59,639		59,639		73,973		73,973		80,645		80,645		81,919		81,919

		Total State Aid						$   23,952,974		$   23,830,894		$   23,860,403		$   26,076,215		$   25,973,441		$   26,265,937		$   29,406,365		$   29,779,850		$   32,288,742		$   16,181,247		$   32,681,523		$   32,681,523



		Enterprise Funds & Community Preservation

		Sewer		Sewer				$   7,760,378		$   7,442,708		$   7,304,519		$   7,679,369		$   6,979,168		$   7,621,642		$   7,220,566		$   7,445,744		$   7,442,419		$   3,644,201		$   7,492,276		$   7,492,276

		Sewer Retained Earnings		Sewer				0		0		0		0		0		0		1,560,000		1,560,000		500,000		500,000		200,000		200,000

		Water		Water				1,297,662		1,453,876		1,530,780		1,745,296		1,400,100		1,579,135		1,668,977		1,935,247		1,633,887		850,809		1,883,026		1,883,026

		Water Retained Earnings		Water				0		0		0				84,028		84,028		150,000		150,000		100,000		100,000		0		0

		Storm Water		Storm Water				0		343		3,593		0		0		0		0		18,494		0		10,640		0		0

		Storm Water Retained Earnings		Storm Water				0		0		0		0		50,000		50,000		220,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000

		PEG Access		PEG				0		0		0		0		372,674		669,705		500,406		595,878		496,925		265,744		480,000		480,000

		PEG Access Retained Earnings		PEG  				0		0		0		0		0		0		33,000		33,000		0		0		0		0

		Community Preservation		CPA				1,135,037		1,928,489		1,292,658		1,451,630		1,891,415		1,674,985		1,856,725		1,856,725		808,996		931,636		564,990		564,990

		Community Preservation Articles		CPA				1,246,668		50,000		0		178,500		239,000		239,000		360,000		360,000		895,000				0		0

		Total Enterprise & CPA						$   11,439,745		$   10,875,416		$   10,131,550		$   11,054,795		$   11,016,385		$   11,918,496		$   13,569,674		$   14,105,088		$   12,027,227		$   6,453,030		$   10,770,292		$   10,770,292



		Transfers & Other

		Other Articles/Special Revenue		Finance				$   882,793		$   707,536		$   105,319		$   46,650		$   917,833		$   917,833		$   582,600		$   582,600		$   90,000		$   90,000		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Solar Panel Funding		Finance								$   - 0		$   - 0		0		0		0		0		2,350,000		2,350,000		0		0

		Transfer (Grant & SRO & School Lunch)		Finance								$   - 0		$   - 0		0		0		0		0		270,000		270,000		300,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
School Cafeteria Transfer		300,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
School Cafeteria Transfer. Stone revised to $300K

																												

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		Transfer Sewer Enterprise		Sewer				106,000		106,000		106,000		150,000		195,000		195,000		561,000		561,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000

		Transfer Water Enterprise		Water				77,509		77,509		77,509		100,000		100,000		100,000		163,000		163,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000

		Equipment Stabilization Fund		Finance				0		0		0		0		0		0		10,000		10,000		0		0		0		0

		Town Hall Reserve		Finance				94,804		94,804		94,804		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756

		Conservation Fund/Performance Bonds		Conservation				5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		8,925		8,925		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		OPIOID Stabilization Fund		Finance								0		0		0		0		0		0		60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Free Cash Capital		Finance				0		225,000		1,555,829		2,625,400		1,898,000		1,898,000		4,147,625		4,147,625		3,098,000		3,098,000		0		0

		Free Cash Equipment Stabilization Fund		Finance												403,500		403,500		500,000		500,000		0		0		0		0

		Free Cash Other		Finance				0		0		0		342,693		528,834		528,834		525,000		525,000		1,145,000		1,145,000		500,000		500,000

		Free Cash - Balance Operating Budget		Finance										0		0		0				0		0		0		0		1,705,000

		Transfer Special Revenue Funds		Finance										0		0		0				0		0		0		0		350,000

		Chapter 90 Reimbursement		DPW				555,210		1,165,044		798,082		14,819		787,700		787,700		815,467		815,467		818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362

		Total Transfers & Other						$   1,721,316		$   2,380,893		$   2,742,543		$   3,371,318		$   4,922,623		$   4,922,623		$   7,400,373		$   7,400,373		$   8,954,118		$   8,954,118		$   2,801,118		$   4,856,118



		Total Revenue & Transfers						$   93,167,813		$   95,312,921		$   95,966,916		$   102,447,470		$   104,925,844		$   109,287,170		$   115,470,516		$   119,041,378		$   120,321,960		$   94,653,469		$   115,006,137		$   117,061,137













Summary

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		Summary of Revenue & Expenditures



		Department/Description		FY2020
Actual		FY2021
Actual		FY2022
Actual		FY2023
Budgeted		FY2023
Actual		FY2024
Budget		FY2024
Actual
a/o 02/23/24		FY20225
Budget 
Request		% 
Change 



		Revenues/Transfers

		Property Taxes		$   51,977,891		$   53,715,134		$   55,568,695		$   57,220,004		$   57,220,004		$   58,821,873		$   58,821,873		$   60,276,404		2.47%

		Other Taxes		5,274,396		5,367,921		5,424,943		5,116,000		5,692,151		5,150,900		940,948		5,373,700		4.33%

		Cannabis 		0		533,922		2,627,408		1,250,000		2,732,695		1,300,000		1,254,047		1,275,000		-1.92%

		Penalties/Interest & Investment Income		257,656		897,044		262,506		238,000		359,024		300,000		603,263		305,000		1.67%

		License & Permits		763,306		598,023		746,706		612,900		642,837		630,900		584,578		747,000		18.40%

		Department Revenue		454,318		484,087		561,403		404,200		514,587		549,700		533,785		463,100		-15.75%

		Fines & Fees		37,150		15,205		12,754		18,000		22,035		13,500		4,404		8,000		-40.74%

		Other Local Revenue		467,703		333,806		975,700		235,000		572,734		285,000		322,174		305,000		7.02%

		State Aid		23,860,403		26,076,215		26,265,937		29,406,365		29,779,850		32,288,742		16,181,247		32,681,523		1.22%

		Enterprise Funds		8,838,892		9,424,665		10,004,510		11,352,949		11,888,363		10,323,231		5,521,394		10,205,302		-1.14%

		Community Preservation		1,292,658		1,630,130		1,913,985		2,216,725		2,216,725		1,703,996		931,636		564,990		-66.84%

		Transfer from Other Articles/Funds		205,123		138,406		1,009,589		1,188,281		688,281		451,756		451,756		391,756		-13.28%

		Transfer from Enterprise Fund		183,509		250,000		295,000		724,000		724,000		1,031,000		1,031,000		1,031,000		0.00%

		Free Cash 		1,555,829		2,968,093		2,830,334		4,672,625		5,172,625		4,243,000		4,243,000		500,000		-88.22%

		One Time Rev/Free Cash Bal Budget		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,055,000		100.00%

		OPIOID & Other Funds 		0		0		0		0		0		2,410,000		2,410,000		60,000		-97.51%

		Chapter 90		798,082		14,819		787,700		815,467		815,467		818,362		818,362		818,362		0.00%



		Total Revenues		$   95,966,916		$   102,447,470		$   109,287,171		$   115,470,516		$   119,041,378		$   120,321,960		$   94,653,469		$   117,061,137		-2.71%



		Expenditures

		Town Moderator 		$   550		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		$   550		$   275		$   550		0.00%

		Selectmen 		85,956		87,207		83,707		103,199		94,295		105,375		57,891		98,806		-6.23%

		Town Manager 		354,596		295,924		303,324		333,812		333,115		368,272		218,112		365,940		-0.63%

		Finance Committee 		818		2,074		1,426		1,800		1,591		1,800		363		1,800		0.00%

		Asst. Town Manager/Finance Director		197,250		267,052		399,876		440,623		420,194		466,285		308,201		474,729		1.81%

		Assessors 		358,749		246,199		272,505		237,473		232,010		222,891		136,151		230,592		3.45%

		Treasurer 		403,172		374,086		192,714		211,072		211,022		222,092		138,942		226,322		1.90%

		Tax Collector 		239,749		205,221		178,342		193,069		169,073		193,544		119,399		193,626		0.04%

		Legal Department 		260,947		209,975		200,130		290,000		303,838		290,000		105,896		290,000		0.00%

		Human Resources 		107,121		113,004		80,356		88,865		79,026		78,561		48,454		79,207		0.82%

		Informational Technology 		188,173		357,687		287,897		439,934		432,971		438,340		253,414		435,317		-0.69%

		Town Clerk 		268,944		245,258		250,556		228,543		226,839		241,110		161,201		242,014		0.37%

		Elections & Registrations 		79,054		111,941		65,118		113,508		113,171		117,112		50,871		115,366		-1.49%

		Conservation Commission 		56,182		59,868		65,136		70,492		67,893		35,324		22,550		36,448		3.18%

		Planning Board 		103,776		105,413		167,283		174,358		173,750		218,284		140,868		149,530		-31.50%

		Zoning Board of Appeals 		6,282		3,664		2,874		8,500		2,377		8,300		2,170		5,700		-31.33%

		Building Maintenance 		329,285		384,254		443,700		634,665		629,114		855,380		398,369		816,218		-4.58%

		Town/School Insurance Premiums 		492,137		504,357		610,410		652,000		650,491		735,000		646,727		845,250		15.00%

		Permanent Building Committee 		0		115		15		200		0		100		0		0		-100.00%

		Total General Government		$   3,532,741		$   3,573,851		$   3,605,641		$   4,222,663		$   4,141,320		$   4,598,319		$   2,809,855		$   4,607,414		0.20%

		Police Department 		$   4,735,307		$   4,799,643		$   5,168,061		$   5,400,407		$   5,373,899		$   5,634,266		$   3,419,454		$   5,749,139		2.04%

		Fire Department 		4,406,364		4,529,620		5,042,366		4,889,140		4,708,854		4,932,811		2,926,672		4,867,710		-1.32%

		Regional Dispatch Center		0		0		0		0		0		280,000		279,609		475,000		0.00%

		Building 		207,606		209,187		221,328		260,242		233,842		259,599		148,617		245,688		-5.36%

		Plumbing & Gas 		30,607		31,409		36,230		35,314		33,339		37,894		22,000		38,722		2.19%

		Sealer of Weights 		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		11,000		12,500		47.06%

		Wiring 		32,799		33,334		38,096		37,675		37,233		34,620		20,546		39,458		13.97%

		Emergency Management 		26,498		16,456		11,171		20,110		16,208		20,000		6,126		19,500		-2.50%

		Animal Control  		46,748		35,154		86,897		89,801		71,231		82,542		45,421		78,801		-4.53%

		Total Public Safety		$   9,494,429		$   9,663,303		$   10,612,648		$   10,741,188		$   10,483,106		$   11,290,232		$   6,879,446		$   11,526,518		2.09%

		Town of Dracut Schools		$   33,050,000		$   34,301,960		$   35,585,350		$   39,230,000		$   39,225,932		$   41,905,213		$   20,851,894		$   42,438,384		1.27%

		Greater Lowell Tech High School		4,668,368		4,840,368		4,714,833		5,203,393		5,203,393		5,374,000		3,240,261		6,202,240		15.41%

		Essex Angie		17,759		20,030		24,923		35,000		20,516		17,000		22,155		22,000		29.41%

		Total Education		$   37,736,127		$   39,162,358		$   40,325,105		$   44,468,393		$   44,449,841		$   47,296,213		$   24,114,311		$   48,662,624		2.89%

		Engineering 		$   211,014		$   195,346		$   240,877		$   289,032		$   278,682		$   182,553		$   51,249		$   186,103		1.94%

		Public Works 		238,442		238,851		258,239		259,349		251,805		237,968		155,198		240,856		1.21%

		Highway Maintenance 		1,078,884		1,286,081		1,303,502		1,307,128		1,153,942		1,262,043		680,945		1,263,551		0.12%

		Snow & Ice		794,781		788,613		1,079,783		648,000		648,000		588,000		688,841		588,000		0.00%

		Street Lighting 		121,922		106,008		106,477		120,000		112,331		105,000		48,177		105,000		0.00%

		Tree Department 		194,756		250,071		286,499		279,798		262,305		283,348		178,148		228,549		-19.34%

		Vehicle Maintenance 		420,458		388,901		904,587		540,979		579,476		499,504		423,655		570,520		14.22%

		Solid Waste 		2,406,703		2,452,523		2,487,160		2,873,000		2,897,055		3,196,000		1,774,955		3,490,205		9.21%

		Cemetery Division 		68,340		61,900		78,291		109,073		82,875		71,929		40,702		67,789		-5.76%

		Total Department of Public Works		$   5,535,300		$   5,768,294		$   6,745,414		$   6,426,358		$   6,266,470		$   6,426,345		$   4,041,870		$   6,740,574		4.89%

		Board of Health 		$   410,862		$   189,383		$   233,652		$   236,569		$   235,351		$   256,483		$   156,271		$   242,548		-5.43%

		Council on Aging 		320,433		313,352		352,043		345,192		326,483		311,101		161,488		299,730		-3.66%

		Veteran Services 		213,919		194,110		172,779		218,923		173,146		216,176		103,938		198,377		-8.23%

		Total Health & Human Service		$   945,214		$   696,844		$   758,474		$   800,684		$   734,980		$   783,760		$   421,697		$   740,656		-5.50%

		Library 		$   773,184		$   722,487		$   832,601		$   848,362		$   844,168		$   874,078		$   601,653		$   885,242		1.28%

		Recreation 		96,661		83,269		91,957		110,842		99,844		154,140		86,287		137,302		-10.92%

		Veteran Organization 		1,382		1,150		17,227		5,500		5,491		10,000		0		5,000		-50.00%

		Parks 		39,252		72,139		78,603		68,400		58,247		39,300		34,153		23,900		-39.19%

		Open Space 		0		0		3,252		5,100		1,974		5,100		186		2,700		-47.06%

		Historical Commission 		11,552		8,408		11,581		9,380		9,337		3,800		3,404		2,000		-47.37%

		Total Culture and Recreation		$   922,031		$   887,453		$   1,035,221		$   1,047,584		$   1,019,062		$   1,086,418		$   725,682		$   1,056,143		-2.79%

		Debt Service  		$   4,561,362		$   4,072,545		$   4,424,339		$   4,302,271		$   4,236,645		$   4,149,591		$   3,236,336		$   3,747,519		-9.69%

		Insurance & Benefits		15,959,725		16,401,428		16,281,165		18,493,833		17,948,888		20,265,000		15,656,460		21,886,043		8.00%

		Reserves & Sick Leave Buyback		120,852		183,247		335,661		351,960		349,187		912,201		209,606		1,082,924		18.72%

		Total Debt, I/B , Reserve & Buyback		$   20,641,939		$   20,657,219		$   21,041,165		$   23,148,064		$   22,534,720		$   25,326,792		$   19,102,401		$   26,716,486		5.49%



		Total General Fund Expenditures		$   78,807,781		$   80,409,323		$   84,123,668		$   90,854,934		$   89,629,500		$   96,808,079		$   58,095,262		$   100,050,415		3.35%



		State Assessments & Charges		$   3,577,691		$   3,866,316		$   4,028,586		$   3,856,766		$   4,485,182		$   4,339,554		$   2,628,906		$   4,752,625		9.52%

		Other Expenses & Transfers		3,598,057		3,687,708		5,108,451		6,472,636		6,472,636		6,781,921		6,781,921		1,242,845		-81.67%



		Total All General Fund Expenditures		$   85,983,529		$   87,963,347		$   93,260,705		$   101,184,336		$   100,587,318		$   107,929,554		$   67,506,089		$   106,045,885		-1.75%



		Storm Water Enterprise Fund		$   200,445		$   420,946		$   605,988		$   486,779		$   374,510		$   429,579		$   224,655		$   394,808		-8.09%

		Community Preservation		715,215		599,696		1,002,891		2,236,725		1,190,085		1,703,996		1,550,294		564,990		-66.84%

		Sewer Enterprise		6,175,725		6,198,464		6,839,128		8,780,566		8,779,455		7,942,419		7,411,179		7,692,276		-3.15%

		Water Enterprise		1,139,918		1,492,675		1,489,886		1,817,977		1,390,686		1,733,887		1,131,248		1,883,026		8.60%

		PEG Access Enterprise		0		0		302,674		533,406		533,406		496,925		372,694		480,000		-3.41%



		Total Enterprise & CPA		$   8,231,303		$   8,711,781		$   10,240,566		$   13,855,453		$   12,268,142		$   12,306,807		$   10,690,071		$   11,015,100		-10.50%



		Total Expenditures		$   94,214,832		$   96,675,129		$   103,501,271		$   115,039,789		$   112,855,459		$   120,236,361		$   78,196,160		$   117,060,985		-2.64%









Dept Notes-Cont Request

		Summary - Department Budgets 

		Contingency Request



		Department		Account		Description		Amount		Reason













		Department Notes



		Department		Discussion

		Assessors		Contract approximately $93,900, for reval. Vision. RRC personal property Contract, $10K. Reduce line and contract services.  Increase 2k for service contracts. Ashley need to retake the exam, as she failed the first time.  Look at those exemptions for oportunities for elderly and veterans. Do research for this and if it is reimbursable from the state.

		Treasurer		Pay $300 Stipend at the end of year for Auto. Discussed Shawn and the position. Shawn continues to use sick time, and it could affect her in the future for that position.

		Collector		Kelly and Ryan look at fees of what they are charging, on demands for Excise

		Human Resources

		Informational
 Technology		Windows 10 End of Life October 25.  5 MDT not supported in Fire Department. Microsoft Office 2016 end of Life.  Add the G3 licenses for 232 for 116 licenses to service contracts.  Add 50K for ARPA.

		Town Clerk		Town Clerk office would be willing to take Comp time instead of overtime, we would extend it for 2 months after the close of election.  There will be one layoff in Town Clerk if it comes to that.   Use Town employees to assist with Elections.  Reviewed a list of employees with Jayne. Use work off employees to assist.

		Conservation
& Recreation

		Planning

		Building
Maintenance		Eliminate the Assistant Director position, and fill the custodian position once this position is eliminated.  Shut down water park and bathrooms at Veterans Park.  Stock up on Custodial Supplies at the end of FY2024. Stock up on uniforms and other supplies. Preassure Wash Buildings, Gutter at Town Hall.  

		Police
Department		Remove Allard, and add patrol. Remove Kate, Chief indicated he is going to be okay with this. Hire vacant Patrol, for Kate.  Once hea.r Todd, hire vacant. Fix some employees, which has incorrect employees. Summary of what happens when we don't fill with overtime, and backfill.  Mchinery and Equipment zero out, and new hire onboarding. Look at the Copy Machines, and leases. Rivard Trailer, get information for Peter from Barbara. Training Room Upgrade, Chief to get a price for the Roll Call TRaining Room updgrade, in the Capital Plan. Technology Upgrades, Chief to get pricing on this. Discussion with CABOT for IOD. Look at the Alarm Fee - revisit False Alarm.  Give us a list of these fees, and what that will recoup. 

		Fire
Department
&
Emergency
Management		Reduced Tuition Reimbursement, increase contracts for new software.  Reduced OT by $75k and eliminated Fire Inspector.  Fire Station 1 needs a roof.  Engine 3, will be due to be replace in 2030.  Capital Request form for this.  

		Building 
(includes
Plumbing
/Electrical)		Warren might be going to Lowell, we would hire similar to Landers.  Crystal is going to look at the permit fees, and compare to vision and general ledger.  Ann discussed Crystal and covering in Recreation, and Dan asked if there could be a stipend.  Ann indicated there was down time, and we need this help, with the budget cuts.

		DPW
(all budgets)		Cut one stipend for Animal Control Stipend from 2 to 1, increase to $1800, with a 2 hour min call in.  Ed to discuss to Jimmy Williams. Cut the vacant position for now. Donald Chesnut, not performing will be terminating in January.  Cut overtime $13K, and Part time hours. Merge all budgets in one DPW Budget.  Cut 2 laborers and keep foreman. Ed to look at Line by Line for Animal Control. use Boule Park funds to purchase fertilizer. Possibly hiring Steve Enos to be fertilizer expert.  Ed has three guys who are looking to go for this license.  DRacut Water Supply and Housing with assisting with funding for Fuel.  Compost Site Sticker for disposal

		Engineering

		Board of
Health		Mary Lee is retiring in November, we could replace this position at a 7, instead of an 8.  The position doesn't do anything that jusitfy an 8. She does more administrative cost.  

		Council on
Aging		Allocate Formula Grant more funds to salary, eliminate the Full Time Bus Driver, Allocate more funds to Part Time Bus Driver.  Medical and Groceries, are priority.  All other drives are secondary, and could be eliminated.  2 Full Time bus driver, 1 part time driver.  Admin position could be eliminated.  Veterans Budget, charge supplies from there to COA. 

		Veterans 


		Library		MBLC Assessment is going up to $74,826, the Assessment is going up 15%.  State Aid, Determined based on three factors; MAR (average 3 FY, and get average), You can do a waiver on MOD, but you have to make up for it in the end.  It only buys you time.  2nd requirement is hours 59 hours 6 days a week, based on a 39 week period.  What is the requirements for the other 13 weeks in the year.  3rd requirement, 13% of budget goes to Dues and Publications. MAR for FY25 is less than what $878K.   Need to replace public area desk, and redesign 2nd floor for teen.  Appetite to use state aid. Camera in Library installing them.  There are people looking for other jobs in the Library, due to the budget issues they are hearing about.  Lack of staff will cause the library to close due to coverage.  Ann indicated that closing the building would be okay due to the current circumstances.  Closing a Library would result in patrons not being able to take out materials from other libraries.  Use state aid, use $40K

		Water & 
Sewer		Joe, Grade 9 Step 4, license by July 1, 2025. Once get license bump 4 step.  If Grade is not achieved, drop Grade 8.  Donna Retiring in the next year.  

				Town Counsel

				Shawn McKennie - Termination

				Custodian Ladder

				Peter MCAD





UPLOAD

		Revenue Funds

		AccountNumber		AccountName		Allocated		Expended		Total Summary

		01-122-4320-4420-0000		Spec Perm Filing Fees		$0		$1,300		$1,300

		01-122-4400-4410-0000		Alcohol License		($67,500)		$75,400		$75,400

		01-122-4400-4420-0000		Selectmen Licenses		($3,100)		$2,850		$2,850

		01-122-4640-4682-0000		School Choice		$0		$0

		01-122-4660-4611-0000		State Owned Land		($79,298)		$39,606		$39,606

		01-122-4660-4671-0000		UGGA		($4,188,537)		$2,094,264		$2,094,264

		01-123-4600-4663-0000		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		($73,039)		$39,828		$39,828

		01-135-4800-0000-0000		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$293,953		$293,953

		01-141-4320-4411-0000		Assessors List & Copy		($9,000)		$4,375		$4,375

		01-145-4145-4143-0000		Tax Sale Auction (Foreclosed Property)		$0		$131,396

		01-145-4170-4171-0000		Penalty & Interest - RE & PP Taxes		($135,000)		$60,611

		01-145-4170-4172-0000		Penalty & Interest - MV Excise		$0		$25,783

		01-145-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - Tax Title		$0		$11,716

		01-145-4170-4174-0000		Penalty & Interest Tax Title Release		$0		($3,039)		$95,071

		01-145-4170-4176-0000		Tax Title Fees		$0		$4,602		$4,602

		01-145-4680-4465-0000		Land Court Refunds		$0		$450		$450

		01-145-4680-4772-0000		RMV - Tickets & Citations		($12,000)		$3,643		$3,643

		01-145-4770-4681-0000		Court Fines		($500)		$130		$130

		01-146-4110-2021-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2021		$0		$18

		01-146-4110-2022-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2022		$0		$83

		01-146-4110-2023-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2023		$0		$2,919

		01-146-4110-2024-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2024		($1,310,493)		$759,726

		01-146-4120-2020-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2020		$0		$1,844

		01-146-4120-2021-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2021		$0		$20,116

		01-146-4120-2022-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2022		$0		$39,726

		01-146-4120-2023-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2023		$0		$361,425

		01-146-4120-2024-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2024		($57,510,779)		$30,477,898

		01-146-4125-4142-0000		Tax Liens Redeemed		$0		$44,056

		01-146-4145-2024-0000		Pro Rated FY24 Taxes - Auction Property		$0		$6,226

		01-146-4150-0000-0000		Prior Years MVE Taxes Received		$0		$6,060

		01-146-4150-2017-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2017		$0		($84)

		01-146-4150-2018-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2018		$0		($1,215)

		01-146-4150-2019-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2019		$0		$1,794

		01-146-4150-2020-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2020		$0		$4,158

		01-146-4150-2021-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2021		$0		$16,128

		01-146-4150-2022-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2022		$0		$45,145

		01-146-4150-2023-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2023		$0		$594,338

		01-146-4150-2024-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2024		($4,782,200)		$0		$666,323

		01-146-4160-2022-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue Prev Year		$0		$277

		01-146-4160-2023-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2023		($2,700)		$2,252		$2,529

		01-146-4170-4179-0000		Demand Fees		($120,000)		$58,050		$58,050

		01-146-4170-4440-0000		MV Clears		($27,000)		$15,530		$15,530

		01-146-4180-4180-0000		Payment in Lieu of Taxes - DHA		($21,000)		$0

		01-146-4195-4480-0000		Cannabis Impact Fees		$0		$646,377		$646,377

		01-146-4195-4481-0000		Cannabis Excise Tax		($1,300,000)		$607,670		$607,670

		01-146-4199-0000-0000		Local Meals Tax		($345,000)		$272,096		$272,096

		01-146-4320-4408-0000		Municipal Lien Certificate Fee		($15,000)		$6,850		$6,850

		01-146-4370-0000-0000		MVX Warrant Fee		($25,000)		$19,700		$19,700

		01-146-4750-0000-0000		Betterment Robbins		($10,000)		$0

		01-146-4750-1411-0000		Unapportioned Betterment		$0		$5,130

		01-146-4750-2023-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY23		$0		$1,755		$6,885

		01-146-4800-4820-0000		Investment Earnings		($165,000)		$508,192		$508,192

		01-161-4320-4417-0000		Raffle		$0		$175

		01-161-4320-4418-0000		Copies of Reports		$0		$32

		01-161-4320-4424-0000		Dog Licenses		($15,300)		$5,653		$5,653

		01-161-4320-4425-0000		LATE FEES-TOWN CLERK		$0		$100

		01-161-4320-4426-0000		Business Certification		($5,000)		$2,561		$2,561

		01-161-4320-4427-0000		Marriage License		($6,000)		$2,070		$2,070

		01-161-4320-4428-0000		Copy of Birth Death & Marriage Cer		($25,000)		$13,645		$13,645

		01-161-4320-4429-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries		$0		$396

		01-161-4320-4477-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries Admin Fee		$0		$48

		01-161-4320-4479-0000		Notary Fees		$0		$240

		01-175-4320-4401-0000		Planning Board Fees		($1,500)		$1,050

		01-176-4320-4402-0000		Board of Appeal Fees		($500)		$6,070		$8,110

		01-210-4320-4412-0000		Police - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($65,000)		$37,418		$37,418

		01-210-4320-4437-0000		Fire Arm ID		($9,000)		$10,113		$10,113

		01-210-4770-4435-0000		Parking Tickets		($1,000)		$181		$181

		01-220-4320-4413-0000		Fire - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($900)		$468		$468

		01-220-4320-4441-0000		Propane Storage Permits		($1,000)		$800		$800

		01-220-4320-4442-0000		Fire Reports		$0		$10

		01-220-4320-4443-0000		Oil Burner Inspections		$0		$1,300

		01-220-4320-4444-0000		Blasting		$0		$300

		01-220-4320-4449-0000		Smoke Detector		($15,900)		$11,675		$11,675

		01-220-4320-4456-0000		Sprinkler		$0		$1,575

		01-220-4320-4478-0000		Other FD Permits		($2,000)		$0

		01-220-4770-4458-0000		Fire - Code Enforcement		$0		$400		$3,585

		01-241-4400-4450-0000		Building Permits		($380,000)		$347,177		$347,177

		01-241-4400-4457-0000		Sheet Metal Permits		$0		$0

		01-242-4400-4451-0000		Plumbing & Gas Permits		($67,000)		$47,976		$47,976

		01-242-4400-4452-0000		Gas Permits		$0		$0

		01-244-4400-4454-0000		Sealer of Weights		($6,300)		$13,565		$13,565

		01-245-4400-4453-0000		Electrical Permits		($100,000)		$94,360		$94,360

		01-292-4770-4773-0000		Dog Officer Fines		$0		$401

		01-300-4580-4462-0000		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		($150,000)		$146,183		$146,183

		01-300-4620-4617-0000		Charter School		($441,695)		$260,274		$260,274

		01-300-4620-4621-0000		Chapter 70		($27,170,143)		$13,585,068		$13,585,068

		01-410-4370-4405-0000		Engineering Revenue		($450)		$0

		01-420-4320-4407-0000		Street Opening Fee		($3,150)		$500		$500

		01-510-4320-4406-0000		Board of Health		($25,000)		$32,085		$32,085

		01-510-4320-4415-0000		BOH - Trench Permit		($5,000)		$3,250		$3,250

		01-510-4580-4463-0000		BOH - Medicaid Reimbursement		$0		$742		$742

		01-510-4753-2023-0000		Apportioned 40U Assessment		$0		$89,941

		01-510-4754-0000-0000		40U Code Liens		$0		($11,973)		$77,968

		01-541-4730-4409-0000		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		($125,000)		$66,872		$66,872

		01-820-4610-4615-0000		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		$0		$10,788		$10,788

		01-820-4610-4616-0000		Elderly Abatements		($184,611)		$0		$0

		01-999-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		$0		$8,368		$8,368

		01-999-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Non-recurring		$0		$15,275		$15,275

		01-999-4800-4856-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Bad Check Fees		$0		$623		$623



				Total Revenue 11/10/2023						$20,273,028



				Check Number

				Total Local Receipts						$4,243,200

				Total State Aid						$16,181,247

				Total Revenue Page General Fund						$20,424,447



				School Choice						$70,774

				Library Offset						$80,645



				Total Revenue Page, w/Adjustments						$20,273,028





		Community Preservation

		21-145-4600-4680-0000		State Trust Fund Distribution

		21-146-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - CPA		$0		$232,168

		21-146-4190-2020-0000		CPA Surcharge 2020		$0		$1,288

		21-146-4190-2021-0000		CPA Surcharge 2021		$0		$60

		21-146-4190-2022-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY22		$0		$364

		21-146-4190-2023-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY23		$0		$781

		21-146-4190-2024-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY24		$0		$6,716

		21-172-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments		$0		$605,464

		21-172-4800-4821-0000		Earnings on Investments - Open		$0		$7,016

		21-172-4800-4822-0000		Earnings on Investments - Historic		$0		$57,075

		21-172-4800-4823-0000		Earnings on Investments - Comm		$0		$20,706		$931,636

								$54,590



		Sewer Funds

		60-442-4170-4173-0000		Sewer Liens		$0		$19,651

		60-442-4170-4179-0000		Penalty Interest & Demand - Sewer		$0		$22,831

		60-442-4210-2022-0000		Sewer Usage Charges- 2022		$0		$231

		60-442-4210-2023-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY23		$0		$343,906

		60-442-4210-2024-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY24		$0		$3,025,572

		60-442-4320-4439-0000		Fees - Infiltration & Inflow		$0		$19,500

		60-442-4320-4461-0000		Fees-Sewer - Trench Permit		$0		$750

		60-442-4320-4472-0000		Fees - Permit & Privelage		$0		$78,650

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023				$68,147

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023		$0		$220

		60-442-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0		$37,232

		60-442-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$1,856

		60-442-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - User Fee Interest		$0		$25,656		$3,644,201





		Water Funds

		61-452-4170-4173-0000		Water Liens		$0		$5,622

		61-452-4170-4179-0000		Penalties Interest & Demand Charges - Water		$0		$4,174

		61-452-4210-2022-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2022		$0		$17

		61-452-4210-2023-0000		Water Usage Charges FY2023		$0		$79,993

		61-452-4210-2024-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2024		$0		$706,520

		61-452-4320-4474-0000		Fees-Water - Trench Permit		$0		$350

		61-452-4320-4476-0000		Fees-Water - Tie-In Fee		$0		$17,600

		61-452-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0		$29,363

		61-452-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$500

		61-452-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-  User Fee Interest		$0		$6,669		$850,809



		Stormwater Funds

		62-455-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments - Storm Water		$0		$10,640		$10,640

		62-455-4972-0000-0000		Transfer In from General Fund - Storm Water		$0		$279,579



		PEG

		63-680-4500-4403-0000		Franchise Fee Comcast		$0		$255,521

		63-680-4800-4482-0000		Cable Comcast Other Revenue		$0		$8,112

		63-680-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Invest		$0		$2,111		$265,744

		Expenses

		AccountNumber		AccountName		Allocated		Expended

		01-114-5120		Moderator Part Time Payroll		$550.00		$275.00								01-114-5120-000000-000000		Moderator Part Time Payroll		$550.00		($275.00)		$275.00		$0.00

		01-122-5110		Selectmen Payroll		$71,690.00		$45,495.45								01-122-5110-000000-000000		Selectmen Payroll		$71,690.00		($45,495.45)		$45,495.45		$0.00

		01-122-5120		Selectmen Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		$5,333.12								01-122-5120-000000-000000		Selectmen Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		($5,333.12)		$5,333.12		$0.00

		01-122-5130		Selectmen Overtime		$5,000.00		$1,595.33								01-122-5130-000000-000000		Selectmen Overtime		$5,000.00		($1,595.33)		$1,595.33		$0.00

		01-122-5241		Selectmen Service Contracts		$700.00		$0.00								01-122-5241-000000-000000		Selectmen Service Contracts		$700.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5301		Selectmen Advertising		$500.00		$181.18								01-122-5301-000000-000000		Selectmen Advertising		$500.00		($181.18)		$181.18		$0.00

		01-122-5312		Selectmen Other Professional Fee		$1,500.00		$0.00								01-122-5312-000000-000000		Selectmen Other Professional Fee		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5420		Selectmen Office Supplies		$700.00		$61.46								01-122-5420-000000-000000		Selectmen Office Supplies		$700.00		($61.46)		$61.46		$0.00

		01-122-5423		Selectmen Duplicating Supplies		$350.00		$0.00								01-122-5423-000000-000000		Selectmen Duplicating Supplies		$350.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5730		Selectmen Dues & Publications		$14,935.00		$5,224.88								01-122-5730-000000-000000		Selectmen Dues & Publications		$14,935.00		($5,224.88)		$5,224.88		$0.00

		01-123-5110		Town Manager Payroll		$270,272.00		$168,317.00								01-123-5110-000000-000000		Town Manager Payroll		$270,272.00		($168,317.00)		$168,317.00		$0.00

		01-123-5120		Town Manager Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-123-5120-000000-000000		Town Manager Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5130		Town Manager Overtime		$5,000.00		$3,722.40								01-123-5130-000000-000000		Town Manager Overtime		$5,000.00		($3,722.40)		$3,722.40		$0.00

		01-123-5241		Town Manager Service Contracts		$75,000.00		$39,528.46								01-123-5241-000000-000000		Town Manager Service Contracts		$75,000.00		($39,528.46)		$39,528.46		$0.00

		01-123-5301		Town Manager Advertising		$3,000.00		$924.24								01-123-5301-000000-000000		Town Manager Advertising		$3,000.00		($924.24)		$924.24		$0.00

		01-123-5342		Town Manager Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$0.00								01-123-5342-000000-000000		Town Manager Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5420		Town Manager Office Supplies		$1,500.00		$1,193.58								01-123-5420-000000-000000		Town Manager Office Supplies		$1,500.00		($1,193.58)		$1,193.58		$0.00

		01-123-5490		Town Manager Meeting Expense		$2,500.00		$0.00								01-123-5490-000000-000000		Town Manager Meeting Expense		$2,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5710		Town Manager In-State Travel		$1,000.00		$45.00								01-123-5710-000000-000000		Town Manager In-State Travel		$1,000.00		($45.00)		$45.00		$0.00

		01-123-5730		Town Manager Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		$525.25								01-123-5730-000000-000000		Town Manager Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		($525.25)		$525.25		$0.00

		01-123-5797		Town Manager Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		$3,855.88								01-123-5797-000000-000000		Town Manager Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		($3,855.88)		$3,855.88		$0.00

		01-131-5130		Finance Committee Overtime		$1,350.00		$0.00								01-131-5130-000000-000000		Finance Committee Overtime		$1,350.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-131-5301		Finance Committee Advertising		$100.00		$0.00								01-131-5301-000000-000000		Finance Committee Advertising		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-131-5730		Finance Committee Dues & Publication		$350.00		$363.00								01-131-5730-000000-000000		Finance Committee Dues & Publication		$350.00		($363.00)		$363.00		$0.00

		01-135-5110		Finance Director/Accountant Payroll		$310,985.00		$193,508.70								01-135-5110-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Payroll		$310,985.00		($193,508.70)		$193,508.70		$0.00

		01-135-5241		Finance Director/Accountant Service Contract		$70,000.00		$59,473.14								01-135-5241-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Service Contract		$70,000.00		($59,473.14)		$59,473.14		$0.00

		01-135-5302		Finance Director/Accountant Auditing		$75,000.00		$51,030.00								01-135-5302-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Auditing		$75,000.00		($51,030.00)		$51,030.00		$0.00

		01-135-5306		Finance Director/Accountant Employee Training		$3,500.00		$1,463.20								01-135-5306-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Employee Training		$3,500.00		($1,463.20)		$1,463.20		$0.00

		01-135-5342		Finance Director/Accountant Printing & Binding		$1,200.00		$250.46								01-135-5342-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Printing & Binding		$1,200.00		($250.46)		$250.46		$0.00

		01-135-5420		Finance Director/Accountant Office Supplies		$4,000.00		$1,318.93								01-135-5420-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Office Supplies		$4,000.00		($1,318.93)		$1,318.93		$0.00

		01-135-5710		Finance Director/Accountant In-State Travel		$1,000.00		$640.86								01-135-5710-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant In-State Travel		$1,000.00		($640.86)		$640.86		$0.00

		01-135-5730		Finance Director/Accountant Dues & Publications		$600.00		$516.12								01-135-5730-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Dues & Publications		$600.00		($516.12)		$516.12		$0.00

		01-141-5110		Assessors Payroll		$180,791.00		$113,777.16								01-141-5110-000000-000000		Assessors Payroll		$180,791.00		($113,777.16)		$113,777.16		$0.00

		01-141-5241		Assessors Service Contract		$8,900.00		$8,854.00								01-141-5241-000000-000000		Assessors Service Contract		$8,900.00		($8,854.00)		$8,854.00		$0.00

		01-141-5299		Assessors Other Purchased Services		$5,400.00		$4,812.00								01-141-5299-000000-000000		Assessors Other Purchased Services		$5,400.00		($4,812.00)		$4,812.00		$0.00

		01-141-5306		Assessor Training		$1,000.00		$963.39								01-141-5306-000000-000000		Assessor Training		$1,000.00		($963.39)		$963.39		$0.00

		01-141-5316		Assessors Appraisals Contracted Services		$22,000.00		$6,050.00								01-141-5316-000000-000000		Assessors Appraisals Contracted Services		$22,000.00		($6,050.00)		$6,050.00		$0.00

		01-141-5420		Assessors Office Supplies		$2,000.00		$863.89								01-141-5420-000000-000000		Assessors Office Supplies		$2,000.00		($863.89)		$863.89		$0.00

		01-141-5712		Assessors Mileage Reimbursement		$2,500.00		$605.32								01-141-5712-000000-000000		Assessors Mileage Reimbursement		$2,500.00		($605.32)		$605.32		$0.00

		01-141-5730		Assessors Dues & Publications		$300.00		$225.00								01-141-5730-000000-000000		Assessors Dues & Publications		$300.00		($225.00)		$225.00		$0.00

		01-145-5110		Treasurer Payroll		$182,892.00		$116,065.95								01-145-5110-000000-000000		Treasurer Payroll		$182,892.00		($116,065.95)		$116,065.95

		01-145-5241		Treasurer Service Contracts		$31,000.00		$21,583.75								01-145-5241-000000-000000		Treasurer Service Contracts		$31,000.00		($21,583.75)		$21,583.75		$0.00

		01-145-5311		Treasurer Tax Foreclosure Fee		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-145-5311-000000-000000		Treasurer Tax Foreclosure Fee		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-145-5420		Treasurer Office Supplies		$2,800.00		$1,097.58								01-145-5420-000000-000000		Treasurer Office Supplies		$2,800.00		($1,097.58)		$1,097.58		$0.00

		01-145-5712		Treasurer Mileage Reimbursement		$300.00		$0.00								01-145-5712-000000-000000		Treasurer Mileage Reimbursement		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-145-5730		Treasurer Dues & Publications		$100.00		$195.00								01-145-5730-000000-000000		Treasurer Dues & Publications		$100.00		($195.00)		$195.00		$0.00

		01-146-5110		Tax Collector Payroll		$116,644.00		$73,262.00								01-146-5110-000000-000000		Tax Collector Payroll		$116,644.00		($73,262.00)		$73,262.00		$0.00

		01-146-5241		Tax Collector Service Contracts		$60,000.00		$42,534.97								01-146-5241-000000-000000		Tax Collector Service Contracts		$60,000.00		($42,534.97)		$42,534.97		$0.00

		01-146-5315		Tax Collector Tax Title Legal Fee		$15,000.00		$2,133.40								01-146-5315-000000-000000		Tax Collector Tax Title Legal Fee		$15,000.00		($2,133.40)		$2,133.40		$0.00

		01-146-5420		Tax Collector Office Supplies		$1,800.00		$1,368.51								01-146-5420-000000-000000		Tax Collector Office Supplies		$1,800.00		($1,368.51)		$1,368.51		$0.00

		01-146-5730		Tax Collector Dues & Publications		$100.00		$100.00								01-146-5730-000000-000000		Tax Collector Dues & Publications		$100.00		($100.00)		$100.00		$0.00

		01-151-5305		Law Dept Legal Fees		$290,000.00		$105,896.37								01-151-5305-000000-000000		Law Dept Legal Fees		$290,000.00		($105,896.37)		$105,896.37		$0.00

		01-152-5110		Human Resources Full Time Payroll		$66,012.00		$41,891.85								01-152-5110-000000-000000		Human Resources Full Time Payroll		$66,012.00		($41,891.85)		$41,891.85		$0.00

		01-152-5301		Human Resources Advertising		$1,500.00		$500.00								01-152-5301-000000-000000		Human Resources Advertising		$1,500.00		($500.00)		$500.00		$0.00

		01-152-5306		Human Resources Employee Training		$4,000.00		$1,875.00								01-152-5306-000000-000000		Human Resources Employee Training		$4,000.00		($1,875.00)		$1,875.00		$0.00

		01-152-5307		Human Resources Medical Exams		$6,000.00		$2,880.00								01-152-5307-000000-000000		Human Resources Medical Exams		$6,000.00		($2,880.00)		$2,880.00		$0.00

		01-152-5312		Human Resources Other Professional Fees		$300.00		$0.00								01-152-5312-000000-000000		Human Resources Other Professional Fees		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-152-5420		Human Resources Office Supplies		$500.00		$412.53								01-152-5420-000000-000000		Human Resources Office Supplies		$500.00		($412.53)		$412.53		$0.00

		01-152-5730		Human Resources Dues & Publications		$250.00		$895.00								01-152-5730-000000-000000		Human Resources Dues & Publications		$250.00		($895.00)		$895.00		$0.00

		01-155-5110		IT Full Time Payroll		$176,540.00		$112,035.00								01-155-5110-000000-000000		IT Full Time Payroll		$176,540.00		($112,035.00)		$112,035.00		$0.00

		01-155-5241		IT Service Contracts		$220,000.00		$120,173.71								01-155-5241-000000-000000		IT Service Contracts		$220,000.00		($120,173.71)		$120,173.71		$0.00

		01-155-5340		IT Telephone		$8,800.00		$6,610.40								01-155-5340-000000-000000		IT Telephone		$8,800.00		($6,610.40)		$6,610.40		$0.00

		01-155-5394		IT Other Professional Services		$2,000.00		$494.13								01-155-5394-000000-000000		IT Other Professional Services		$2,000.00		($494.13)		$494.13		$0.00

		01-155-5433		IT Equipment Repair & Maintenance		$6,000.00		$0.00								01-155-5433-000000-000000		IT Equipment Repair & Maintenance		$6,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-155-5884		IT Equipment Purchase/Lease		$25,000.00		$14,100.37								01-155-5884-000000-000000		IT Equipment Purchase/Lease		$25,000.00		($14,100.37)		$14,100.37		$0.00

		01-161-5110		Town Clerk Payroll		$208,010.00		$132,415.85								01-161-5110-000000-000000		Town Clerk Payroll		$208,010.00		($132,415.85)		$132,415.85		$0.00

		01-161-5130		Town Clerk Overtime		$200.00		$0.00								01-161-5130-000000-000000		Town Clerk Overtime		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5140		Town Clerk Longevity		$850.00		$850.00								01-161-5140-000000-000000		Town Clerk Longevity		$850.00		($850.00)		$850.00		$0.00

		01-161-5301		Town Clerk Advertising		$1,000.00		$0.00								01-161-5301-000000-000000		Town Clerk Advertising		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5306		Town Clerk Employee Training		$1,000.00		$860.00								01-161-5306-000000-000000		Town Clerk Employee Training		$1,000.00		($860.00)		$860.00		$0.00

		01-161-5341		Town Clerk Postage		$7,500.00		$10,000.00								01-161-5341-000000-000000		Town Clerk Postage		$7,500.00		($10,000.00)		$10,000.00		$0.00

		01-161-5342		Town Clerk Printing & Binding		$20,000.00		$15,806.75								01-161-5342-000000-000000		Town Clerk Printing & Binding		$20,000.00		($15,806.75)		$15,806.75		$0.00

		01-161-5420		Town Clerk Office Supplies		$1,500.00		$998.13								01-161-5420-000000-000000		Town Clerk Office Supplies		$1,500.00		($998.13)		$998.13		$0.00

		01-161-5710		Town Clerk In-State Travel		$550.00		$0.00								01-161-5710-000000-000000		Town Clerk In-State Travel		$550.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5730		Town Clerk Dues & Publications		$500.00		$270.00								01-161-5730-000000-000000		Town Clerk Dues & Publications		$500.00		($270.00)		$270.00		$0.00

		01-162-5110		Elec/Reg Payroll		$23,112.00		$14,257.60								01-162-5110-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Payroll		$23,112.00		($14,257.60)		$14,257.60		$0.00

		01-162-5130		Elections & Registration Overtime		$7,000.00		$1,496.06								01-162-5130-000000-000000		Elections & Registration Overtime		$7,000.00		($1,496.06)		$1,496.06		$0.00

		01-162-5241		Elec/Reg Service Contract		$13,000.00		$9,293.13								01-162-5241-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Service Contract		$13,000.00		($9,293.13)		$9,293.13		$0.00

		01-162-5301		Elec/Reg Advertising		$2,000.00		$745.00								01-162-5301-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Advertising		$2,000.00		($745.00)		$745.00		$0.00

		01-162-5306		Elec/Reg Employee Training		$600.00		$0.00								01-162-5306-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Employee Training		$600.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5342		Elec/Reg Printing & Binding		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-162-5342-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Printing & Binding		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5420		Elec/Reg Office Supplies		$1,200.00		$888.20								01-162-5420-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Office Supplies		$1,200.00		($888.20)		$888.20		$0.00

		01-162-5710		Elec/Reg In-State Travel		$200.00		$0.00								01-162-5710-000000-000000		Elec/Reg In-State Travel		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5794		Elec/Reg Election Expense		$58,000.00		$2,646.61								01-162-5794-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Election Expense		$58,000.00		($2,646.61)		$2,646.61		$0.00

		01-162-5884		Elec/Reg Machinery & Equipment		$7,000.00		$21,544.50								01-162-5884-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Machinery & Equipment		$7,000.00		($21,544.50)		$21,544.50		$0.00

		01-171-5110		Conservation Payroll		$33,224.00		$20,769.26								01-171-5110-000000-000000		Conservation Payroll		$33,224.00		($20,769.26)		$20,769.26		$0.00

		01-171-5312		Conservation Other Professional Fees		$1,000.00		$880.75								01-171-5312-000000-000000		Conservation Other Professional Fees		$1,000.00		($880.75)		$880.75		$0.00

		01-171-5712		Conservation Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00								01-171-5712-000000-000000		Conservation Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-171-5730		Conservation Dues & Publications		$600.00		$900.00								01-171-5730-000000-000000		Conservation Dues & Publications		$600.00		($900.00)		$900.00		$0.00

		01-175-5110		Planning Board Payroll		$206,834.00		$135,646.42								01-175-5110-000000-000000		Planning Board Payroll		$206,834.00		($135,646.42)		$135,646.42		$0.00

		01-175-5120		Planning Board Part Time Payroll		$0.00		$0.00								01-175-5120-000000-000000		Planning Board Part Time Payroll		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-175-5130		Planning - Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,379.34								01-175-5130-000000-000000		Planning - Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,379.34)		$1,379.34		$0.00

		01-175-5301		Planning Board Advertising		$3,000.00		$2,008.98								01-175-5301-000000-000000		Planning Board Advertising		$3,000.00		($2,008.98)		$2,008.98		$0.00

		01-175-5312		Planning Board Other Professional Fee		$1,000.00		$240.00								01-175-5312-000000-000000		Planning Board Other Professional Fee		$1,000.00		($240.00)		$240.00		$0.00

		01-175-5420		Planning Board Office Supplies		$500.00		$93.51								01-175-5420-000000-000000		Planning Board Office Supplies		$500.00		($93.51)		$93.51		$0.00

		01-175-5710		Planning Board In-State Travel		$1,500.00		$455.00								01-175-5710-000000-000000		Planning Board In-State Travel		$1,500.00		($455.00)		$455.00		$0.00

		01-175-5712		Planning Board Mileage Reimbursemen		$1,500.00		$1,044.29								01-175-5712-000000-000000		Planning Board Mileage Reimbursemen		$1,500.00		($1,044.29)		$1,044.29		$0.00

		01-175-5730		Planning Board Dues & Publications		$750.00		$0.00								01-175-5730-000000-000000		Planning Board Dues & Publications		$750.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-175-5790		Planning Board Court Costs & Record		$1,200.00		$0.00								01-175-5790-000000-000000		Planning Board Court Costs & Record		$1,200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-176-5120		ZBA Part Time Payroll		$4,500.00		$1,989.63								01-176-5120-000000-000000		ZBA Part Time Payroll		$4,500.00		($1,989.63)		$1,989.63		$0.00

		01-176-5301		ZBA Advertising		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-176-5301-000000-000000		ZBA Advertising		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-176-5420		ZBA Office Supplies		$800.00		$180.46								01-176-5420-000000-000000		ZBA Office Supplies		$800.00		($180.46)		$180.46		$0.00

		01-196-5110		Building Maint Payroll		$302,502.00		$155,966.43								01-196-5110-000000-000000		Building Maint Payroll		$302,502.00		($155,966.43)		$155,966.43		$0.00

		01-196-5120		Building Maint Part Time Payroll		$62,878.00		$34,250.84								01-196-5120-000000-000000		Building Maint Part Time Payroll		$62,878.00		($34,250.84)		$34,250.84		$0.00

		01-196-5130		Building Maint Overtime		$25,000.00		$32,878.44								01-196-5130-000000-000000		Building Maint Overtime		$25,000.00		($32,878.44)		$32,878.44		$0.00

		01-196-5210		Building Maint Electricity		$125,000.00		$67,407.12								01-196-5210-000000-000000		Building Maint Electricity		$125,000.00		($67,407.12)		$67,407.12		$0.00

		01-196-5212		Building Maint Heating Gas		$125,000.00		$33,003.60								01-196-5212-000000-000000		Building Maint Heating Gas		$125,000.00		($33,003.60)		$33,003.60		$0.00

		01-196-5230		Building Maint Water Charges		$40,000.00		$20,650.09								01-196-5230-000000-000000		Building Maint Water Charges		$40,000.00		($20,650.09)		$20,650.09		$0.00

		01-196-5231		Building Maint Sewer Charges		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5231-000000-000000		Building Maint Sewer Charges		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5241		Building Maint Service Contracts		$13,500.00		$8,192.10								01-196-5241-000000-000000		Building Maint Service Contracts		$13,500.00		($8,192.10)		$8,192.10		$0.00

		01-196-5271		Building Maint Equipment Rental		$8,900.00		$8,244.14								01-196-5271-000000-000000		Building Maint Equipment Rental		$8,900.00		($8,244.14)		$8,244.14		$0.00

		01-196-5291		Building Maint Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00								01-196-5291-000000-000000		Building Maint Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5340		Building Maint Telephone		$20,000.00		$7,282.46								01-196-5340-000000-000000		Building Maint Telephone		$20,000.00		($7,282.46)		$7,282.46		$0.00

		01-196-5341		Building Maint Postage		$30,500.00		$1,243.50								01-196-5341-000000-000000		Building Maint Postage		$30,500.00		($1,243.50)		$1,243.50		$0.00

		01-196-5394		Building Maint Other Professional Services		$18,000.00		$3,774.53								01-196-5394-000000-000000		Building Maint Other Professional Services		$18,000.00		($3,774.53)		$3,774.53		$0.00

		01-196-5423		Building Maintenance		$6,000.00		$3,074.42								01-196-5423-000000-000000		Building Maintenance		$6,000.00		($3,074.42)		$3,074.42		$0.00

		01-196-5430		Building Maint Supplies		$17,000.00		$8,129.75								01-196-5430-000000-000000		Building Maint Supplies		$17,000.00		($8,129.75)		$8,129.75		$0.00

		01-196-5433		Building Maint Equipment Maint Supplies		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5433-000000-000000		Building Maint Equipment Maint Supplies		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5460		Building Maint Grounds Maint Supplies		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5460-000000-000000		Building Maint Grounds Maint Supplies		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5531		Building Maintenance Supplies		$10,000.00		$145.22								01-196-5531-000000-000000		Building Maintenance Supplies		$10,000.00		($145.22)		$145.22		$0.00

		01-196-5585		Building Maint. Uniform & Assessories		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5585-000000-000000		Building Maint. Uniform & Assessories		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5712		Building Maint Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		$993.05								01-196-5712-000000-000000		Building Maint Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		($993.05)		$993.05		$0.00

		01-196-5797		Building Maint Miscellaneous		$600.00		$394.78								01-196-5797-000000-000000		Building Maint Miscellaneous		$600.00		($394.78)		$394.78		$0.00

		01-196-5840		Building Maint Building Improvements		$32,500.00		$12,738.78								01-196-5840-000000-000000		Building Maint Building Improvements		$32,500.00		($12,738.78)		$12,738.78		$0.00

		01-197-5740		Town Insurance Insurance Premiums		$735,000.00		$646,726.86								01-197-5740-000000-000000		Town Insurance Insurance Premiums		$735,000.00		($646,726.86)		$646,726.86		$0.00

		01-198-5301		PBC Advertising		$100.00		$0.00								01-198-5301-000000-000000		PBC Advertising		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-210-5110		Police Payroll		$4,819,028.00		$2,801,258.38								01-210-5110-000000-000000		Police Payroll		$4,819,028.00		($2,801,258.38)		$2,801,258.38		$0.00

		01-210-5120		Police Part Time Payroll		$61,737.00		$28,103.08								01-210-5120-000000-000000		Police Part Time Payroll		$61,737.00		($28,103.08)		$28,103.08		$0.00

		01-210-5130		Police Overtime		$338,000.00		$293,230.69								01-210-5130-000000-000000		Police Overtime		$338,000.00		($293,230.69)		$293,230.69		$0.00

		01-210-5140		Police Longevity		$6,000.00		$0.00								01-210-5140-000000-000000		Police Longevity		$6,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-210-5190		Police Uniform Allowance		$61,000.00		$46,800.00								01-210-5190-000000-000000		Police Uniform Allowance		$61,000.00		($46,800.00)		$46,800.00		$0.00

		01-210-5240		Police R & M - Auto/Truck		$50,000.00		$32,076.51								01-210-5240-000000-000000		Police R & M - Auto/Truck		$50,000.00		($32,076.51)		$32,076.51		$0.00

		01-210-5241		Police Service Contracts		$20,000.00		$15,891.18								01-210-5241-000000-000000		Police Service Contracts		$20,000.00		($15,891.18)		$15,891.18		$0.00

		01-210-5272		Police Radio Rental & Maintenance		$10,000.00		$5,258.00								01-210-5272-000000-000000		Police Radio Rental & Maintenance		$10,000.00		($5,258.00)		$5,258.00		$0.00

		01-210-5291		Police Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		$3,074.22								01-210-5291-000000-000000		Police Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		($3,074.22)		$3,074.22		$0.00

		01-210-5299		Police Other Purchased Services		$15,000.00		$4,244.96								01-210-5299-000000-000000		Police Other Purchased Services		$15,000.00		($4,244.96)		$4,244.96		$0.00

		01-210-5306		Police Employee Training		$60,000.00		$19,907.58								01-210-5306-000000-000000		Police Employee Training		$60,000.00		($19,907.58)		$19,907.58		$0.00

		01-210-5309		Police - On-Boarding		$15,000.00		$29,010.39								01-210-5309-000000-000000		Police - On-Boarding		$15,000.00		($29,010.39)		$29,010.39		$0.00

		01-210-5340		Police Telephone		$30,000.00		$24,099.19								01-210-5340-000000-000000		Police Telephone		$30,000.00		($24,099.19)		$24,099.19		$0.00

		01-210-5341		Police Postage		$1,000.00		$695.87								01-210-5341-000000-000000		Police Postage		$1,000.00		($695.87)		$695.87		$0.00

		01-210-5342		Police Printing & Binding		$2,000.00		$1,488.90								01-210-5342-000000-000000		Police Printing & Binding		$2,000.00		($1,488.90)		$1,488.90		$0.00

		01-210-5391		Police Laundry & Dry Cleaning		$2,000.00		$111.30								01-210-5391-000000-000000		Police Laundry & Dry Cleaning		$2,000.00		($111.30)		$111.30		$0.00

		01-210-5420		Police Office Supplies		$3,000.00		$1,033.09								01-210-5420-000000-000000		Police Office Supplies		$3,000.00		($1,033.09)		$1,033.09		$0.00

		01-210-5421		Police Computer Supplies		$6,500.00		$3,116.53								01-210-5421-000000-000000		Police Computer Supplies		$6,500.00		($3,116.53)		$3,116.53		$0.00

		01-210-5423		Police Duplicating Supplies		$5,000.00		$5,140.05								01-210-5423-000000-000000		Police Duplicating Supplies		$5,000.00		($5,140.05)		$5,140.05		$0.00

		01-210-5430		Police Building R & M Supplies		$30,000.00		$25,701.05								01-210-5430-000000-000000		Police Building R & M Supplies		$30,000.00		($25,701.05)		$25,701.05		$0.00

		01-210-5433		Police R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$12,841.47								01-210-5433-000000-000000		Police R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($12,841.47)		$12,841.47		$0.00

		01-210-5501		Police Medical Supplies		$10,000.00		$4,845.15								01-210-5501-000000-000000		Police Medical Supplies		$10,000.00		($4,845.15)		$4,845.15		$0.00

		01-210-5585		Police Uniforms & Assessories		$30,000.00		$24,745.25								01-210-5585-000000-000000		Police Uniforms & Assessories		$30,000.00		($24,745.25)		$24,745.25		$0.00

		01-210-5712		Police Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		$5.00								01-210-5712-000000-000000		Police Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		($5.00)		$5.00		$0.00

		01-210-5730		Police Dues & Publications		$14,000.00		$13,610.21								01-210-5730-000000-000000		Police Dues & Publications		$14,000.00		($13,610.21)		$13,610.21		$0.00

		01-210-5797		Police Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		$2,097.79								01-210-5797-000000-000000		Police Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		($2,097.79)		$2,097.79		$0.00

		01-210-5799		Police Criminal ID		$1,000.00		$1,068.65								01-210-5799-000000-000000		Police Criminal ID		$1,000.00		($1,068.65)		$1,068.65		$0.00

		01-210-5884		Police Machinery & Equipment		$20,000.00		$20,000.00								01-210-5884-000000-000000		Police Machinery & Equipment		$20,000.00		($20,000.00)		$20,000.00		$0.00

		01-220-5110		Fire Payroll		$3,753,196.00		$2,301,470.86								01-220-5110-000000-000000		Fire Payroll		$3,753,196.00		($2,301,470.86)		$2,301,470.86		$0.00

		01-220-5120		Fire Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-220-5120-000000-000000		Fire Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5130		Fire Overtime		$847,766.00		$398,048.19								01-220-5130-000000-000000		Fire Overtime		$847,766.00		($398,048.19)		$398,048.19		$0.00

		01-220-5140		Fire Longevity		$850.00		$0.00								01-220-5140-000000-000000		Fire Longevity		$850.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5190		Fire Uniform Allowance		$32,250.00		$12,743.98								01-220-5190-000000-000000		Fire Uniform Allowance		$32,250.00		($12,743.98)		$12,743.98		$0.00

		01-220-5240		Fire R & M - Auto/Truck		$60,000.00		$44,392.05								01-220-5240-000000-000000		Fire R & M - Auto/Truck		$60,000.00		($44,392.05)		$44,392.05		$0.00

		01-220-5241		Fire Service Contracts		$23,000.00		$34,370.80								01-220-5241-000000-000000		Fire Service Contracts		$23,000.00		($34,370.80)		$34,370.80		$0.00

		01-220-5272		Fire Radio Rental & Maintenance		$25,000.00		$13,843.83								01-220-5272-000000-000000		Fire Radio Rental & Maintenance		$25,000.00		($13,843.83)		$13,843.83		$0.00

		01-220-5291		Fire Custodial & Housekeeping		$3,500.00		$2,908.57								01-220-5291-000000-000000		Fire Custodial & Housekeeping		$3,500.00		($2,908.57)		$2,908.57		$0.00

		01-220-5306		Fire Employee Training		$55,000.00		$35,165.65								01-220-5306-000000-000000		Fire Employee Training		$55,000.00		($35,165.65)		$35,165.65		$0.00

		01-220-5312		Fire Other Professional Fees		$4,800.00		$4,788.00								01-220-5312-000000-000000		Fire Other Professional Fees		$4,800.00		($4,788.00)		$4,788.00		$0.00

		01-220-5320		Fire Education Tuition		$10,000.00		$7,460.00								01-220-5320-000000-000000		Fire Education Tuition		$10,000.00		($7,460.00)		$7,460.00		$0.00

		01-220-5340		Fire Telephone		$15,000.00		$8,966.76								01-220-5340-000000-000000		Fire Telephone		$15,000.00		($8,966.76)		$8,966.76		$0.00

		01-220-5341		Fire Postage		$300.00		$76.56								01-220-5341-000000-000000		Fire Postage		$300.00		($76.56)		$76.56		$0.00

		01-220-5420		Fire Office Supplies		$2,500.00		$1,450.97								01-220-5420-000000-000000		Fire Office Supplies		$2,500.00		($1,450.97)		$1,450.97		$0.00

		01-220-5421		Fire Computer Supplies		$4,000.00		$1,203.36								01-220-5421-000000-000000		Fire Computer Supplies		$4,000.00		($1,203.36)		$1,203.36		$0.00

		01-220-5423		Fire Duplicating Supplies		$300.00		$0.00								01-220-5423-000000-000000		Fire Duplicating Supplies		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5430		Fire Custodial Supplies		$16,000.00		$10,274.32								01-220-5430-000000-000000		Fire Custodial Supplies		$16,000.00		($10,274.32)		$10,274.32		$0.00

		01-220-5433		Fire R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$8,916.21								01-220-5433-000000-000000		Fire R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($8,916.21)		$8,916.21		$0.00

		01-220-5501		Fire Medical Supplies		$6,000.00		$3,136.38								01-220-5501-000000-000000		Fire Medical Supplies		$6,000.00		($3,136.38)		$3,136.38		$0.00

		01-220-5580		Fire Fire Fighting Supplies		$13,100.00		$13,818.15								01-220-5580-000000-000000		Fire Fire Fighting Supplies		$13,100.00		($13,818.15)		$13,818.15		$0.00

		01-220-5585		Fire Uniforms & Assessories		$31,000.00		$18,699.64								01-220-5585-000000-000000		Fire Uniforms & Assessories		$31,000.00		($18,699.64)		$18,699.64		$0.00

		01-220-5710		Fire In-State Travel		$700.00		$341.06								01-220-5710-000000-000000		Fire In-State Travel		$700.00		($341.06)		$341.06		$0.00

		01-220-5730		Fire Dues & Publications		$5,500.00		$3,731.20								01-220-5730-000000-000000		Fire Dues & Publications		$5,500.00		($3,731.20)		$3,731.20		$0.00

		01-220-5797		Fire Miscellaneous		$1,050.00		$807.71								01-220-5797-000000-000000		Fire Miscellaneous		$1,050.00		($807.71)		$807.71		$0.00

		01-220-5799		Fire Criminal ID		$0.00		$0.00								01-220-5799-000000-000000		Fire Criminal ID		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5884		Fire Machinery & Equipment		$5,000.00		$57.44								01-220-5884-000000-000000		Fire Machinery & Equipment		$5,000.00		($57.44)		$57.44		$0.00

		01-230-5665		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		$280,000.00		$279,609.00								01-230-5665-000000-000000		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		$280,000.00		($279,609.00)		$279,609.00		$0.00

		01-241-5110		Building Payroll		$247,149.00		$145,100.00								01-241-5110-000000-000000		Building Payroll		$247,149.00		($145,100.00)		$145,100.00		$0.00

		01-241-5130		Building Department - Overtime		$4,000.00		$179.52								01-241-5130-000000-000000		Building Department - Overtime		$4,000.00		($179.52)		$179.52		$0.00

		01-241-5140		Building Longevity		$850.00		$0.00								01-241-5140-000000-000000		Building Longevity		$850.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-241-5190		Building Uniform Allowance		$500.00		$199.95								01-241-5190-000000-000000		Building Uniform Allowance		$500.00		($199.95)		$199.95		$0.00

		01-241-5306		Building Employee Training		$400.00		$270.00								01-241-5306-000000-000000		Building Employee Training		$400.00		($270.00)		$270.00		$0.00

		01-241-5420		Building Office Supplies		$2,300.00		$246.49								01-241-5420-000000-000000		Building Office Supplies		$2,300.00		($246.49)		$246.49		$0.00

		01-241-5712		Building Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		$2,621.47								01-241-5712-000000-000000		Building Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		($2,621.47)		$2,621.47		$0.00

		01-241-5730		Building Dues & Publications		$400.00		$0.00								01-241-5730-000000-000000		Building Dues & Publications		$400.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-5120		Plumbing & Gas Part Time Payroll		$34,194.00		$20,149.31								01-242-5120-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Part Time Payroll		$34,194.00		($20,149.31)		$20,149.31		$0.00

		01-242-5190		Plumbing Uniform Allowance		$200.00		$0.00								01-242-5190-000000-000000		Plumbing Uniform Allowance		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-5306		Plumbing & Gas Employee Training		$600.00		$310.00								01-242-5306-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Employee Training		$600.00		($310.00)		$310.00		$0.00

		01-242-5420		Plumbing & Gas Office Supplies		$300.00		$285.00								01-242-5420-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Office Supplies		$300.00		($285.00)		$285.00		$0.00

		01-242-5712		Plumbing & Gas Mileage Reimbursemen		$2,500.00		$1,180.29								01-242-5712-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Mileage Reimbursemen		$2,500.00		($1,180.29)		$1,180.29		$0.00

		01-242-5730		Plumbing & Gas Dues & Publications		$100.00		$75.00								01-242-5730-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Dues & Publications		$100.00		($75.00)		$75.00		$0.00

		01-244-5241		Sealer of Weights   Service Contract		$8,500.00		$11,000.00								01-244-5241-000000-000000		Sealer of Weights   Service Contract		$8,500.00		($11,000.00)		$11,000.00		$0.00

		01-245-5120		Wiring Part Time Payroll		$31,220.00		$19,133.47								01-245-5120-000000-000000		Wiring Part Time Payroll		$31,220.00		($19,133.47)		$19,133.47		$0.00

		01-245-5190		Wiring Uniform Allowance		$0.00		$0.00								01-245-5190-000000-000000		Wiring Uniform Allowance		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5306		Wiring Employee Training		$300.00		$0.00								01-245-5306-000000-000000		Wiring Employee Training		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5420		Wiring Office Supplies		$500.00		$0.00								01-245-5420-000000-000000		Wiring Office Supplies		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5712		Wiring Mileage Reimbursement		$2,600.00		$1,412.83								01-245-5712-000000-000000		Wiring Mileage Reimbursement		$2,600.00		($1,412.83)		$1,412.83		$0.00

		01-291-5120		Emergency Mgnt Part Time Payroll		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-291-5120-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Part Time Payroll		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5241		Emergency Mgnt Service Contracts		$8,500.00		$6,000.00								01-291-5241-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Service Contracts		$8,500.00		($6,000.00)		$6,000.00		$0.00

		01-291-5272		Emergency Mgmt Radio and Maintenance Repair		$8,000.00		$0.00								01-291-5272-000000-000000		Emergency Mgmt Radio and Maintenance Repair		$8,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5501		Emergency Mgnt Medical Supplies		$100.00		$0.00								01-291-5501-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Medical Supplies		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5583		Emergency Mgnt Small Tools & Suppli		$600.00		$126.44								01-291-5583-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Small Tools & Suppli		$600.00		($126.44)		$126.44		$0.00

		01-292-5110		Animal Ctrl Payroll		$63,042.00		$27,831.75								01-292-5110-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Payroll		$63,042.00		($27,831.75)		$27,831.75		$0.00

		01-292-5130		Animal Control Overtime		$2,000.00		$8,756.17								01-292-5130-000000-000000		Animal Control Overtime		$2,000.00		($8,756.17)		$8,756.17		$0.00

		01-292-5190		Animal Ctrl Uniform Allowance		$850.00		$891.78								01-292-5190-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Uniform Allowance		$850.00		($891.78)		$891.78		$0.00

		01-292-5240		Animal Ctrl R & M - Auto/Truck		$3,000.00		$3,965.51								01-292-5240-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl R & M - Auto/Truck		$3,000.00		($3,965.51)		$3,965.51		$0.00

		01-292-5241		Animal Ctrl Service Contracts		$10,000.00		$2,307.83								01-292-5241-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Service Contracts		$10,000.00		($2,307.83)		$2,307.83		$0.00

		01-292-5306		Animal Ctrl Employee Training		$500.00		$0.00								01-292-5306-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Employee Training		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-292-5340		Animal Control Telephone		$750.00		$314.27								01-292-5340-000000-000000		Animal Control Telephone		$750.00		($314.27)		$314.27		$0.00

		01-292-5420		Animal Ctrl Office Supplies		$0.00		$0.00								01-292-5420-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Office Supplies		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-292-5583		Animal Ctrl Small Tools & Supplies		$2,400.00		$1,353.84								01-292-5583-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Small Tools & Supplies		$2,400.00		($1,353.84)		$1,353.84		$0.00

		01-300-5100-000000-000060		School Payroll & Salaries		$33,657,045.00		$16,335,741.54								01-300-5100-000000-000060		School Payroll & Salaries		$33,657,045.00		($16,335,741.54)		$16,335,741.54		$0.00

		01-300-5700-000000-000050		School Expenses		$5,269,168.00		$2,835,908.77		$19,171,650						01-300-5700-000000-000050		School Expenses		$5,269,168.00		($2,835,908.77)		$2,835,908.77		$0.00

		01-300-5701-000000-000070		School NSS		$2,979,000.00		$1,680,244.16								01-300-5701-000000-000070		School NSS		$2,979,000.00		($1,680,244.16)		$1,680,244.16		$0.00

		01-301-5321		GLTHS - Assessment		$5,070,000.00		$3,071,497.52								01-301-5321-000000-000000		GLTHS - Assessment		$5,070,000.00		($3,071,497.52)		$3,071,497.52		$0.00

		01-301-5330		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$304,000.00		$168,763.60								01-301-5330-000000-000000		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$304,000.00		($168,763.60)		$168,763.60		$0.00

		01-303-5322		Essex Aggie - Assessment		$15,000.00		$20,405.00								01-303-5322-000000-000000		Essex Aggie - Assessment		$15,000.00		($20,405.00)		$20,405.00		$0.00

		01-303-5331		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		$2,000.00		$1,750.00								01-303-5331-000000-000000		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		$2,000.00		($1,750.00)		$1,750.00		$0.00

		01-410-5110		Engineering Payroll		$166,403.00		$43,767.49								01-410-5110-000000-000000		Engineering Payroll		$166,403.00		($43,767.49)		$43,767.49		$0.00

		01-410-5140		Engineering Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,200.00								01-410-5140-000000-000000		Engineering Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,200.00)		$1,200.00		$0.00

		01-410-5241		Engineering Service Contracts		$8,000.00		$5,390.00								01-410-5241-000000-000000		Engineering Service Contracts		$8,000.00		($5,390.00)		$5,390.00		$0.00

		01-410-5306		Engineering Employee Training		$1,000.00		$664.00								01-410-5306-000000-000000		Engineering Employee Training		$1,000.00		($664.00)		$664.00		$0.00

		01-410-5342		Engineering Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$200.00								01-410-5342-000000-000000		Engineering Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		($200.00)		$200.00		$0.00

		01-410-5420		Engineering Office Supplies		$500.00		$27.56								01-410-5420-000000-000000		Engineering Office Supplies		$500.00		($27.56)		$27.56		$0.00

		01-410-5423		Engineering Duplicating Supplies		$200.00		$0.00								01-410-5423-000000-000000		Engineering Duplicating Supplies		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5433		Engineering R & M - Equipment		$500.00		$0.00								01-410-5433-000000-000000		Engineering R & M - Equipment		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5712		Engineering Auto Allowance		$500.00		$0.00								01-410-5712-000000-000000		Engineering Auto Allowance		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5730		Engineering Dues & Publications		$200.00		$0.00								01-410-5730-000000-000000		Engineering Dues & Publications		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5884		Engineering Machinery & Equipment		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-410-5884-000000-000000		Engineering Machinery & Equipment		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-420-5110		Public Works Payroll		$208,918.00		$132,582.47								01-420-5110-000000-000000		Public Works Payroll		$208,918.00		($132,582.47)		$132,582.47		$0.00

		01-420-5130		Public Works Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,873.74								01-420-5130-000000-000000		Public Works Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,873.74)		$1,873.74		$0.00

		01-420-5140		Public Works Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,250.00								01-420-5140-000000-000000		Public Works Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,250.00)		$1,250.00		$0.00

		01-420-5241		Public Works Service Contracts		$1,500.00		$1,715.00								01-420-5241-000000-000000		Public Works Service Contracts		$1,500.00		($1,715.00)		$1,715.00		$0.00

		01-420-5291		Public Works Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		$3,700.00								01-420-5291-000000-000000		Public Works Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		($3,700.00)		$3,700.00		$0.00

		01-420-5301		Public Works Advertising		$2,000.00		$2,000.00								01-420-5301-000000-000000		Public Works Advertising		$2,000.00		($2,000.00)		$2,000.00		$0.00

		01-420-5340		Public Works Telephone		$3,200.00		$2,300.00								01-420-5340-000000-000000		Public Works Telephone		$3,200.00		($2,300.00)		$2,300.00		$0.00

		01-420-5341		Public Works Postage		$200.00		$0.00								01-420-5341-000000-000000		Public Works Postage		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-420-5420		Public Works Office Supplies		$2,800.00		$1,291.46								01-420-5420-000000-000000		Public Works Office Supplies		$2,800.00		($1,291.46)		$1,291.46		$0.00

		01-420-5423		Public Works Duplicating Supplies		$400.00		$300.00								01-420-5423-000000-000000		Public Works Duplicating Supplies		$400.00		($300.00)		$300.00		$0.00

		01-420-5430		Public Works Building Maintenance		$6,500.00		$4,185.45								01-420-5430-000000-000000		Public Works Building Maintenance		$6,500.00		($4,185.45)		$4,185.45		$0.00

		01-420-5884		Public Works Machinery & Equipment		$4,200.00		$4,000.00								01-420-5884-000000-000000		Public Works Machinery & Equipment		$4,200.00		($4,000.00)		$4,000.00		$0.00

		01-421-5110		Highway Maint Payroll		$973,943.00		$541,147.83								01-421-5110-000000-000000		Highway Maint Payroll		$973,943.00		($541,147.83)		$541,147.83		$0.00

		01-421-5120		Highway Salaries Part Time		$5,000.00		$2,992.00								01-421-5120-000000-000000		Highway Salaries Part Time		$5,000.00		($2,992.00)		$2,992.00		$0.00

		01-421-5130		Highway Overtime		$23,000.00		$15,184.02								01-421-5130-000000-000000		Highway Overtime		$23,000.00		($15,184.02)		$15,184.02		$0.00

		01-421-5140		Higway Maint Longevity		$3,900.00		$3,900.00								01-421-5140-000000-000000		Higway Maint Longevity		$3,900.00		($3,900.00)		$3,900.00		$0.00

		01-421-5241		Highway Maint Service Contracts		$62,000.00		$22,041.25								01-421-5241-000000-000000		Highway Maint Service Contracts		$62,000.00		($22,041.25)		$22,041.25		$0.00

		01-421-5271		Highway Maint Equipment Rental		$6,000.00		$860.00								01-421-5271-000000-000000		Highway Maint Equipment Rental		$6,000.00		($860.00)		$860.00		$0.00

		01-421-5272		Highway Maint Radio Rental & Mainte		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-421-5272-000000-000000		Highway Maint Radio Rental & Mainte		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-421-5312		Highway Maint Other Professional Fee		$10,000.00		$565.00								01-421-5312-000000-000000		Highway Maint Other Professional Fee		$10,000.00		($565.00)		$565.00		$0.00

		01-421-5433		Highway Maint R & M Equipment		$18,000.00		$3,800.00								01-421-5433-000000-000000		Highway Maint R & M Equipment		$18,000.00		($3,800.00)		$3,800.00		$0.00

		01-421-5533		Highway Maint Maint Materials		$97,000.00		$42,674.56								01-421-5533-000000-000000		Highway Maint Maint Materials		$97,000.00		($42,674.56)		$42,674.56		$0.00

		01-421-5583		Highway Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$15,000.00		$11,770.59								01-421-5583-000000-000000		Highway Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$15,000.00		($11,770.59)		$11,770.59		$0.00

		01-421-5585		Highway Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$20,400.00		$17,502.57								01-421-5585-000000-000000		Highway Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$20,400.00		($17,502.57)		$17,502.57		$0.00

		01-421-5801		Highway Maint Traffic Control & Survey		$20,000.00		$16,306.73								01-421-5801-000000-000000		Highway Maint Traffic Control & Survey		$20,000.00		($16,306.73)		$16,306.73		$0.00

		01-421-5856		Highway Maint Other Improvements		$5,000.00		$2,200.04								01-421-5856-000000-000000		Highway Maint Other Improvements		$5,000.00		($2,200.04)		$2,200.04		$0.00

		01-423-5110		Snow & Ice Payroll		$150,000.00		$100,269.85								01-423-5110-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Payroll		$150,000.00		($100,269.85)		$100,269.85		$0.00

		01-423-5241		Snow & Ice Service Contracts		$1,400.00		$3,194.00								01-423-5241-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Service Contracts		$1,400.00		($3,194.00)		$3,194.00		$0.00

		01-423-5271		Snow & Ice Equipment Rental		$175,000.00		$167,212.50								01-423-5271-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Equipment Rental		$175,000.00		($167,212.50)		$167,212.50		$0.00

		01-423-5433		Snow & Ice R & M Equipment		$30,000.00		$59,314.14								01-423-5433-000000-000000		Snow & Ice R & M Equipment		$30,000.00		($59,314.14)		$59,314.14		$0.00

		01-423-5531		Snow & Ice Chemicals		$160,000.00		$350,060.68								01-423-5531-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Chemicals		$160,000.00		($350,060.68)		$350,060.68		$0.00

		01-423-5533		Snow & Ice Maint Materials		$40,000.00		$0.00								01-423-5533-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Maint Materials		$40,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-423-5884		Snow & Ice Machinery & Equipment		$31,600.00		$8,790.00								01-423-5884-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Machinery & Equipment		$31,600.00		($8,790.00)		$8,790.00		$0.00

		01-424-5210		Street Lighting Electricity		$90,000.00		$20,351.15								01-424-5210-000000-000000		Street Lighting Electricity		$90,000.00		($20,351.15)		$20,351.15		$0.00

		01-424-5433		Street Lighting R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$27,825.93								01-424-5433-000000-000000		Street Lighting R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($27,825.93)		$27,825.93		$0.00

		01-428-5110		Tree Dept Payroll		$237,598.00		$146,977.20								01-428-5110-000000-000000		Tree Dept Payroll		$237,598.00		($146,977.20)		$146,977.20		$0.00

		01-428-5130		Tree Overtime		$5,000.00		$4,952.46								01-428-5130-000000-000000		Tree Overtime		$5,000.00		($4,952.46)		$4,952.46		$0.00

		01-428-5140		Tree Dept Longevity		$1,150.00		$1,150.00								01-428-5140-000000-000000		Tree Dept Longevity		$1,150.00		($1,150.00)		$1,150.00		$0.00

		01-428-5240		Tree Dept R & M Auto/Truck		$5,500.00		$6,598.81								01-428-5240-000000-000000		Tree Dept R & M Auto/Truck		$5,500.00		($6,598.81)		$6,598.81		$0.00

		01-428-5241		Tree Dept Service Contracts		$15,000.00		$7,000.00								01-428-5241-000000-000000		Tree Dept Service Contracts		$15,000.00		($7,000.00)		$7,000.00		$0.00

		01-428-5430		Tree Dept Custodial Supplies		$3,300.00		$350.00								01-428-5430-000000-000000		Tree Dept Custodial Supplies		$3,300.00		($350.00)		$350.00		$0.00

		01-428-5433		Tree Dept R & M Equipment		$4,000.00		$3,701.96								01-428-5433-000000-000000		Tree Dept R & M Equipment		$4,000.00		($3,701.96)		$3,701.96		$0.00

		01-428-5531		Tree Dept Chemicals		$2,000.00		$100.00								01-428-5531-000000-000000		Tree Dept Chemicals		$2,000.00		($100.00)		$100.00		$0.00

		01-428-5583		Tree Dept Small Tools & Supplies		$3,300.00		$1,071.92								01-428-5583-000000-000000		Tree Dept Small Tools & Supplies		$3,300.00		($1,071.92)		$1,071.92		$0.00

		01-428-5585		Tree Dept Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		$4,746.04								01-428-5585-000000-000000		Tree Dept Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		($4,746.04)		$4,746.04		$0.00

		01-428-5884		Tree Dept Machinery & Equipment		$1,500.00		$1,500.00								01-428-5884-000000-000000		Tree Dept Machinery & Equipment		$1,500.00		($1,500.00)		$1,500.00		$0.00

		01-429-5110		Vehicle Maint Payroll		$189,904.00		$120,516.00								01-429-5110-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Payroll		$189,904.00		($120,516.00)		$120,516.00		$0.00

		01-429-5130		Vehicle Overtime		$3,000.00		$3,494.08								01-429-5130-000000-000000		Vehicle Overtime		$3,000.00		($3,494.08)		$3,494.08		$0.00

		01-429-5140		Vehicle Maint Longevity		$1,000.00		$1,000.00								01-429-5140-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Longevity		$1,000.00		($1,000.00)		$1,000.00		$0.00

		01-429-5240		Vehicle Maint R & M - Auto/Truck		$63,000.00		$57,822.45								01-429-5240-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint R & M - Auto/Truck		$63,000.00		($57,822.45)		$57,822.45		$0.00

		01-429-5433		Vehicle Maint R & M  Equipment		$14,300.00		$4,600.00								01-429-5433-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint R & M  Equipment		$14,300.00		($4,600.00)		$4,600.00		$0.00

		01-429-5480		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		$16,000.00		$8,545.00								01-429-5480-000000-000000		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		$16,000.00		($8,545.00)		$8,545.00		$0.00

		01-429-5481		Vehicle Maint Vehicle Fuel		$195,000.00		$211,441.33								01-429-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Vehicle Fuel		$195,000.00		($211,441.33)		$211,441.33		$0.00

		01-429-5583		Vehicle Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$12,300.00		$11,311.32								01-429-5583-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$12,300.00		($11,311.32)		$11,311.32		$0.00

		01-429-5585		Vehicle Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		$4,924.98								01-429-5585-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		($4,924.98)		$4,924.98		$0.00

		01-433-5120		Solid Waste Payroll		$11,000.00		$5,911.14								01-433-5120-000000-000000		Solid Waste Payroll		$11,000.00		($5,911.14)		$5,911.14		$0.00

		01-433-5292		Solid Waste Trash Collection		$3,145,000.00		$1,769,043.67								01-433-5292-000000-000000		Solid Waste Trash Collection		$3,145,000.00		($1,769,043.67)		$1,769,043.67		$0.00

		01-433-5312		Solid Waste Other Professional Fees		$40,000.00		$0.00								01-433-5312-000000-000000		Solid Waste Other Professional Fees		$40,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-491-5110		Cemetery Payroll		$54,829.00		$34,293.60								01-491-5110-000000-000000		Cemetery Payroll		$54,829.00		($34,293.60)		$34,293.60		$0.00

		01-491-5130		Cemetery Overtime		$500.00		$610.55								01-491-5130-000000-000000		Cemetery Overtime		$500.00		($610.55)		$610.55		$0.00

		01-491-5240		Cemetery R & M Auto/Truck		$2,500.00		$500.00								01-491-5240-000000-000000		Cemetery R & M Auto/Truck		$2,500.00		($500.00)		$500.00		$0.00

		01-491-5433		Cemetery R & M Equipment		$2,500.00		$1,000.00								01-491-5433-000000-000000		Cemetery R & M Equipment		$2,500.00		($1,000.00)		$1,000.00		$0.00

		01-491-5533		Cemetery Maintenance Materials		$1,800.00		$686.77								01-491-5533-000000-000000		Cemetery Maintenance Materials		$1,800.00		($686.77)		$686.77		$0.00

		01-491-5583		Cemetery Small Tools & Supplies		$2,500.00		$1,134.83								01-491-5583-000000-000000		Cemetery Small Tools & Supplies		$2,500.00		($1,134.83)		$1,134.83		$0.00

		01-491-5585		Cemetery Uniforms and Accessories		$1,000.00		$2,049.95								01-491-5585-000000-000000		Cemetery Uniforms and Accessories		$1,000.00		($2,049.95)		$2,049.95		$0.00

		01-491-5841		Cemetery Other Improvements		$2,500.00		$425.94								01-491-5841-000000-000000		Cemetery Other Improvements		$2,500.00		($425.94)		$425.94		$0.00

		01-491-5884		Cemetery Machinery & Equipment		$3,800.00		$0.00								01-491-5884-000000-000000		Cemetery Machinery & Equipment		$3,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5110		BOH Payroll		$224,133.00		$142,238.26								01-510-5110-000000-000000		BOH Payroll		$224,133.00		($142,238.26)		$142,238.26		$0.00

		01-510-5120		BOH Part Time Payroll		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-510-5120-000000-000000		BOH Part Time Payroll		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5130		Board of Health Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,033.20								01-510-5130-000000-000000		Board of Health Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,033.20)		$1,033.20		$0.00

		01-510-5140		BOH Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,250.00								01-510-5140-000000-000000		BOH Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,250.00)		$1,250.00		$0.00

		01-510-5241		BOH Service Contracts		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-510-5241-000000-000000		BOH Service Contracts		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5301		BOH Advertising		$300.00		$0.00								01-510-5301-000000-000000		BOH Advertising		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5323		Board of Health - OPIOID		$6,000.00		$3,426.82								01-510-5323-000000-000000		Board of Health - OPIOID		$6,000.00		($3,426.82)		$3,426.82		$0.00

		01-510-5342		BOH Printing & Binding		$700.00		$0.00								01-510-5342-000000-000000		BOH Printing & Binding		$700.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5420		BOH Office Supplies		$900.00		$277.78								01-510-5420-000000-000000		BOH Office Supplies		$900.00		($277.78)		$277.78		$0.00

		01-510-5422		BOH Testing Materials		$300.00		$750.00								01-510-5422-000000-000000		BOH Testing Materials		$300.00		($750.00)		$750.00		$0.00

		01-510-5501		BOH Medical Supplies		$7,500.00		$4,807.60								01-510-5501-000000-000000		BOH Medical Supplies		$7,500.00		($4,807.60)		$4,807.60		$0.00

		01-510-5583		BOH Small Tools & Supplies		$500.00		$135.00								01-510-5583-000000-000000		BOH Small Tools & Supplies		$500.00		($135.00)		$135.00		$0.00

		01-510-5712		BOH Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		$1,336.71								01-510-5712-000000-000000		BOH Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		($1,336.71)		$1,336.71		$0.00

		01-510-5730		BOH Dues & Publications		$500.00		$900.00								01-510-5730-000000-000000		BOH Dues & Publications		$500.00		($900.00)		$900.00		$0.00

		01-510-5797		BOH Miscellaneous		$400.00		$115.58								01-510-5797-000000-000000		BOH Miscellaneous		$400.00		($115.58)		$115.58		$0.00

		01-541-5110		COA Payroll		$239,391.00		$125,929.19								01-541-5110-000000-000000		COA Payroll		$239,391.00		($125,929.19)		$125,929.19		$0.00

		01-541-5120		COA Part Time Payroll		$43,439.00		$20,925.72								01-541-5120-000000-000000		COA Part Time Payroll		$43,439.00		($20,925.72)		$20,925.72		$0.00

		01-541-5240		COA R & M Auto/Truck		$5,000.00		$1,489.02								01-541-5240-000000-000000		COA R & M Auto/Truck		$5,000.00		($1,489.02)		$1,489.02		$0.00

		01-541-5241		COA Service Contracts		$11,400.00		$6,625.28								01-541-5241-000000-000000		COA Service Contracts		$11,400.00		($6,625.28)		$6,625.28		$0.00

		01-541-5291		Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5312		Other Professional Fees		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5340		COA Telephone		$4,900.00		$1,963.21								01-541-5340-000000-000000		COA Telephone		$4,900.00		($1,963.21)		$1,963.21		$0.00

		01-541-5341		COA Postage		$0.00		$0.00								01-541-5341-000000-000000		COA Postage		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5420		COA Office Supplies		$1,000.00		$321.29								01-541-5420-000000-000000		COA Office Supplies		$1,000.00		($321.29)		$321.29		$0.00

		01-541-5430		COA Bldg. Supplies		$5,000.00		$4,187.04								01-541-5430-000000-000000		COA Bldg. Supplies		$5,000.00		($4,187.04)		$4,187.04		$0.00

		01-541-5712		COA Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00								01-541-5712-000000-000000		COA Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5797		COA Miscellaneous		$470.00		$47.50								01-541-5797-000000-000000		COA Miscellaneous		$470.00		($47.50)		$47.50		$0.00

		01-543-5110		Veteran Services Payroll		$58,276.00		$37,208.10								01-543-5110-000000-000000		Veteran Services Payroll		$58,276.00		($37,208.10)		$37,208.10		$0.00

		01-543-5241		Veteran Services Service Contracts		$500.00		$0.00								01-543-5241-000000-000000		Veteran Services Service Contracts		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-543-5340		Veteran Services Telephone		$900.00		$651.88								01-543-5340-000000-000000		Veteran Services Telephone		$900.00		($651.88)		$651.88		$0.00

		01-543-5420		Veteran Services Office Supplies		$600.00		$83.48								01-543-5420-000000-000000		Veteran Services Office Supplies		$600.00		($83.48)		$83.48		$0.00

		01-543-5712		Veteran Services Mileage Reim		$900.00		$466.36								01-543-5712-000000-000000		Veteran Services Mileage Reim		$900.00		($466.36)		$466.36		$0.00

		01-543-5730		Veteran Services Dues & Publication		$0.00		$140.00								01-543-5730-000000-000000		Veteran Services Dues & Publication		$0.00		($140.00)		$140.00		$0.00

		01-543-5770		Veteran Services Veterans Benefits		$155,000.00		$65,388.23								01-543-5770-000000-000000		Veteran Services Veterans Benefits		$155,000.00		($65,388.23)		$65,388.23		$0.00

		01-610-5110		Library Payroll		$443,898.00		$284,073.50								01-610-5110-000000-000000		Library Payroll		$443,898.00		($284,073.50)		$284,073.50		$0.00

		01-610-5120		Library Part Time Payroll		$186,995.00		$101,495.02								01-610-5120-000000-000000		Library Part Time Payroll		$186,995.00		($101,495.02)		$101,495.02		$0.00

		01-610-5140		Library Longevity		$3,500.00		$2,650.00								01-610-5140-000000-000000		Library Longevity		$3,500.00		($2,650.00)		$2,650.00		$0.00

		01-610-5210		Library Electricity		$22,550.00		$9,504.91								01-610-5210-000000-000000		Library Electricity		$22,550.00		($9,504.91)		$9,504.91		$0.00

		01-610-5212		Library Heating Gas		$13,000.00		$7,202.49								01-610-5212-000000-000000		Library Heating Gas		$13,000.00		($7,202.49)		$7,202.49		$0.00

		01-610-5230		Library Water Charges		$3,200.00		$1,699.87								01-610-5230-000000-000000		Library Water Charges		$3,200.00		($1,699.87)		$1,699.87		$0.00

		01-610-5231		Library Sewer Charges		$900.00		$0.00								01-610-5231-000000-000000		Library Sewer Charges		$900.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-610-5241		Library Service Contracts		$67,342.00		$54,678.22								01-610-5241-000000-000000		Library Service Contracts		$67,342.00		($54,678.22)		$54,678.22		$0.00

		01-610-5291		Library Custodial & Housekeeping		$2,500.00		$1,926.86								01-610-5291-000000-000000		Library Custodial & Housekeeping		$2,500.00		($1,926.86)		$1,926.86		$0.00

		01-610-5340		Library Telephone		$2,000.00		$2,000.00								01-610-5340-000000-000000		Library Telephone		$2,000.00		($2,000.00)		$2,000.00		$0.00

		01-610-5341		Library Postage		$200.00		$132.00								01-610-5341-000000-000000		Library Postage		$200.00		($132.00)		$132.00		$0.00

		01-610-5420		Library Office Supplies		$1,693.00		$1,373.92								01-610-5420-000000-000000		Library Office Supplies		$1,693.00		($1,373.92)		$1,373.92		$0.00

		01-610-5421		Library Computer Supplies		$300.00		$0.00								01-610-5421-000000-000000		Library Computer Supplies		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-610-5430		Library Custodial /Bldg		$2,000.00		$8,451.14								01-610-5430-000000-000000		Library Custodial /Bldg		$2,000.00		($8,451.14)		$8,451.14		$0.00

		01-610-5581		Library Library Supplies		$5,500.00		$2,989.31								01-610-5581-000000-000000		Library Library Supplies		$5,500.00		($2,989.31)		$2,989.31		$0.00

		01-610-5586		Library Library Programming		$2,500.00		$2,085.60								01-610-5586-000000-000000		Library Library Programming		$2,500.00		($2,085.60)		$2,085.60		$0.00

		01-610-5712		Library Mileage Reimbursement		$1,000.00		$45.63								01-610-5712-000000-000000		Library Mileage Reimbursement		$1,000.00		($45.63)		$45.63		$0.00

		01-610-5730		Library Dues & Publications		$115,000.00		$121,344.36								01-610-5730-000000-000000		Library Dues & Publications		$115,000.00		($121,344.36)		$121,344.36		$0.00

		01-630-5110		Recreation Payroll		$96,790.00		$72,776.06								01-630-5110-000000-000000		Recreation Payroll		$96,790.00		($72,776.06)		$72,776.06		$0.00

		01-630-5120		Recreation Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		$3,120.00								01-630-5120-000000-000000		Recreation Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		($3,120.00)		$3,120.00		$0.00

		01-630-5241		Recreation Service Contracts		$4,200.00		$4,450.00								01-630-5241-000000-000000		Recreation Service Contracts		$4,200.00		($4,450.00)		$4,450.00		$0.00

		01-630-5270		Recreation Property Rental		$3,500.00		$4,401.88								01-630-5270-000000-000000		Recreation Property Rental		$3,500.00		($4,401.88)		$4,401.88		$0.00

		01-630-5306		Recreation Employee Training		$150.00		$0.00								01-630-5306-000000-000000		Recreation Employee Training		$150.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5342		Recreation Printing & Binding		$200.00		$0.00								01-630-5342-000000-000000		Recreation Printing & Binding		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5420		Recreation Office Supplies		$600.00		$81.40								01-630-5420-000000-000000		Recreation Office Supplies		$600.00		($81.40)		$81.40		$0.00

		01-630-5582		Recreation Baseball Programs		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5582-000000-000000		Recreation Baseball Programs		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5584		Recreation Other Summer Events		$8,300.00		$1,457.39								01-630-5584-000000-000000		Recreation Other Summer Events		$8,300.00		($1,457.39)		$1,457.39		$0.00

		01-630-5587		Recreation Fall & Winter Programs		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5587-000000-000000		Recreation Fall & Winter Programs		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5712		Recreation Mileage Reimbursement		$150.00		$0.00								01-630-5712-000000-000000		Recreation Mileage Reimbursement		$150.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5730		Recreation Dues & Publications		$250.00		$0.00								01-630-5730-000000-000000		Recreation Dues & Publications		$250.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5856		Recreation Other Improvements		$25,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5856-000000-000000		Recreation Other Improvements		$25,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-631-5584		Veteran Organ Memorial Day Parade		$10,000.00		$0.00								01-631-5584-000000-000000		Veteran Organ Memorial Day Parade		$10,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-650-5120		Parks Part Time Payroll		$11,000.00		$11,175.00								01-650-5120-000000-000000		Parks Part Time Payroll		$11,000.00		($11,175.00)		$11,175.00		$0.00

		01-650-5241		Parks Service Contracts		$2,900.00		$3,171.54								01-650-5241-000000-000000		Parks Service Contracts		$2,900.00		($3,171.54)		$3,171.54		$0.00

		01-650-5430		Parks Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		$896.67								01-650-5430-000000-000000		Parks Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		($896.67)		$896.67		$0.00

		01-650-5433		Parks R & M Equipment		$5,500.00		$5,866.40								01-650-5433-000000-000000		Parks R & M Equipment		$5,500.00		($5,866.40)		$5,866.40		$0.00

		01-650-5460		Parks Grounds Maint Supplies		$9,000.00		$7,040.00								01-650-5460-000000-000000		Parks Grounds Maint Supplies		$9,000.00		($7,040.00)		$7,040.00		$0.00

		01-650-5531		Parks Chemicals		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-650-5531-000000-000000		Parks Chemicals		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-650-5533		Parks Maintenance Materials		$4,500.00		$4,092.80								01-650-5533-000000-000000		Parks Maintenance Materials		$4,500.00		($4,092.80)		$4,092.80		$0.00

		01-650-5583		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		$1,500.00		$1,910.50								01-650-5583-000000-000000		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		$1,500.00		($1,910.50)		$1,910.50		$0.00

		01-650-5884		Parks Machinery & Equipment		$1,400.00		$0.00								01-650-5884-000000-000000		Parks Machinery & Equipment		$1,400.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5460		Open Space Supplies		$500.00		$0.00								01-651-5460-000000-000000		Open Space Supplies		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5583		Open Space Tools		$1,200.00		$186.49								01-651-5583-000000-000000		Open Space Tools		$1,200.00		($186.49)		$186.49		$0.00

		01-651-5797		Open Space Permits		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-651-5797-000000-000000		Open Space Permits		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5856		Open Space Other Improvements		$600.00		$0.00								01-651-5856-000000-000000		Open Space Other Improvements		$600.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-691-5120		Historical Comm Part-Time		$300.00		$69.76								01-691-5120-000000-000000		Historical Comm Part-Time		$300.00		($69.76)		$69.76		$0.00

		01-691-5312		Historical Comm Other Professional		$2,000.00		$2,347.50								01-691-5312-000000-000000		Historical Comm Other Professional		$2,000.00		($2,347.50)		$2,347.50		$0.00

		01-691-5430		Historical Comm Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		$986.27								01-691-5430-000000-000000		Historical Comm Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		($986.27)		$986.27		$0.00

		01-710-5910		Debt Service Non Exempt Principal		$859,500.00		$661,500.00								01-710-5910-000000-000000		Debt Service Non Exempt Principal		$859,500.00		($661,500.00)		$661,500.00		$0.00

		01-710-5911		Debt Service Non Exempt Interest		$450,010.00		$344,033.75								01-710-5911-000000-000000		Debt Service Non Exempt Interest		$450,010.00		($344,033.75)		$344,033.75		$0.00

		01-710-5915		Debt Service Interest Short Term		$60,000.00		$0.00								01-710-5915-000000-000000		Debt Service Interest Short Term		$60,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-710-5916		Debt Service Exempt Interest		$751,081.00		$620,043.97								01-710-5916-000000-000000		Debt Service Exempt Interest		$751,081.00		($620,043.97)		$620,043.97		$0.00

		01-710-5919		Debt Service Exempt Principal		$2,029,000.00		$1,610,758.16								01-710-5919-000000-000000		Debt Service Exempt Principal		$2,029,000.00		($1,610,758.16)		$1,610,758.16		$0.00

		01-820-5631		Special Education Assessment		$14,379.00		$7,136.00								01-820-5631-000000-000000		Special Education Assessment		$14,379.00		($7,136.00)		$7,136.00		$0.00

		01-820-5639		Mosquito Control Projects		$78,874.00		$46,011.00								01-820-5639-000000-000000		Mosquito Control Projects		$78,874.00		($46,011.00)		$46,011.00		$0.00

		01-820-5640		Air Pollution Control		$9,920.00		$5,789.00								01-820-5640-000000-000000		Air Pollution Control		$9,920.00		($5,789.00)		$5,789.00		$0.00

		01-820-5646		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		$29,080.00		$16,968.00								01-820-5646-000000-000000		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		$29,080.00		($16,968.00)		$16,968.00		$0.00

		01-820-5651		School Choice Assessment		$423,451.00		$240,528.00								01-820-5651-000000-000000		School Choice Assessment		$423,451.00		($240,528.00)		$240,528.00		$0.00

		01-820-5652		Charter School Assessment		$3,548,661.00		$2,175,274.00								01-820-5652-000000-000000		Charter School Assessment		$3,548,661.00		($2,175,274.00)		$2,175,274.00		$0.00

		01-820-5663		LRTA Assessment		$235,188.00		$137,200.00								01-820-5663-000000-000000		LRTA Assessment		$235,188.00		($137,200.00)		$137,200.00		$0.00

		01-911-5176		Medicare & FICA		$800,000.00		$431,978.41								01-911-5176-000000-000000		Medicare & FICA		$800,000.00		($431,978.41)		$431,978.41		$0.00

		01-911-5177		Retirement Fund		$7,223,000.00		$7,203,873.59								01-911-5177-000000-000000		Retirement Fund		$7,223,000.00		($7,203,873.59)		$7,203,873.59		$0.00

		01-912-5179		Workers Comp  Insurance Premium		$440,000.00		$293,753.25								01-912-5179-000000-000000		Workers Comp  Insurance Premium		$440,000.00		($293,753.25)		$293,753.25		$0.00

		01-914-5172		Unemployment Insurance		$96,000.00		$39,278.95								01-914-5172-000000-000000		Unemployment Insurance		$96,000.00		($39,278.95)		$39,278.95		$0.00

		01-914-5175		Administrative Expense		$10,000.00		$2,337.50								01-914-5175-000000-000000		Administrative Expense		$10,000.00		($2,337.50)		$2,337.50		$0.00

		01-914-5756		Health Insurance - Town Contribution		$11,170,000.00		$7,434,755.07								01-914-5756-000000-000000		Health Insurance - Town Contribution		$11,170,000.00		($7,434,755.07)		$7,434,755.07		$0.00

		01-914-5758		Employee Wellness		$10,000.00		$808.88								01-914-5758-000000-000000		Employee Wellness		$10,000.00		($808.88)		$808.88		$0.00

		01-915-5756		Life Insurance - Town Contribution		$66,000.00		$37,924.48								01-915-5756-000000-000000		Life Insurance - Town Contribution		$66,000.00		($37,924.48)		$37,924.48		$0.00

		01-919-5756		Dental Insurance - Town Contribution		$450,000.00		$211,749.81								01-919-5756-000000-000000		Dental Insurance - Town Contribution		$450,000.00		($211,749.81)		$211,749.81		$0.00

		01-942-5111		Salary & Wage Adjustment		$77,201.00		$0.00								01-942-5111-000000-000000		Salary & Wage Adjustment		$77,201.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-942-5151		Wage Buy-Back		$500,000.00		$209,605.64								01-942-5151-000000-000000		Wage Buy-Back		$500,000.00		($209,605.64)		$209,605.64		$0.00

		01-942-5796		Contingency - Reserves		$335,000.00		$0.00		$60,724,168		$0				01-942-5796-000000-000000		Contingency - Reserves		$335,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-942-5965		Transfer from Free Cash		$3,434,000.00		$3,434,000.00								01-942-5965-000000-000000		Transfer from Free Cash		$3,434,000.00		($3,434,000.00)		$3,434,000.00		$0.00

		01-942-5967		Transfer to Stormwater Enterprise Fund		$279,579.00		$279,579.00								01-942-5967-000000-000000		Transfer to Stormwater Enterprise Fund		$279,579.00		($279,579.00)		$279,579.00		$0.00

		01-990-5963		Transfer to Capital Fund		$11,800.00		$11,800.26								01-990-5963-000000-000000		Transfer to Capital Fund		$11,800.00		($11,800.26)		$11,800.26		$0.00

		21-172-5110		CPA Payroll		$24,981.00		$0.00								21-172-5110-000000-000000		CPA Payroll		$24,981.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		21-172-5301		CPA Advertising		$1,000.00		$249.39								21-172-5301-000000-000000		CPA Advertising		$1,000.00		($249.39)		$249.39		$0.00

		21-172-5316		CPA Appraisals Studies & Surveys		$30,000.00		$0.00								21-172-5316-000000-000000		CPA Appraisals Studies & Surveys		$30,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		21-172-5730		CPA Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		$4,350.00								21-172-5730-000000-000000		CPA Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		($4,350.00)		$4,350.00		$0.00

		21-172-5910		CPA Maturing Debt L-T Prin		$410,000.00		$375,000.00								21-172-5910-000000-000000		CPA Maturing Debt L-T Prin		$410,000.00		($375,000.00)		$375,000.00		$0.00

		21-172-5915		CPA Interest on L-T Debt		$134,015.00		$71,695.00								21-172-5915-000000-000000		CPA Interest on L-T Debt		$134,015.00		($71,695.00)		$71,695.00		$0.00

		21-172-5963		Transfer to Capital Projects CPA		$895,000.00		$895,000.00								21-172-5963-000000-000000		Transfer to Capital Projects CPA		$895,000.00		($895,000.00)		$895,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5110		Full Time Payroll - Sewer		$270,799.00		$175,342.67								60-442-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll - Sewer		$270,799.00		($175,342.67)		$175,342.67		$0.00

		60-442-5130		Overtime		$5,000.00		$487.27								60-442-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$5,000.00		($487.27)		$487.27		$0.00

		60-442-5140		Longevity - Sewer		$1,200.00		$1,050.00								60-442-5140-000000-000000		Longevity - Sewer		$1,200.00		($1,050.00)		$1,050.00		$0.00

		60-442-5210		Electricity - Sewer		$43,000.00		$29,693.43								60-442-5210-000000-000000		Electricity - Sewer		$43,000.00		($29,693.43)		$29,693.43		$0.00

		60-442-5212		Heating Gas - Sewer		$6,500.00		$2,492.54								60-442-5212-000000-000000		Heating Gas - Sewer		$6,500.00		($2,492.54)		$2,492.54		$0.00

		60-442-5231		Sewer Charges - Sewer		$2,200,000.00		$2,388,442.86								60-442-5231-000000-000000		Sewer Charges - Sewer		$2,200,000.00		($2,388,442.86)		$2,388,442.86		$0.00

		60-442-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck - Sewer		$2,500.00		$560.00								60-442-5240-000000-000000		R & M - Auto/Truck - Sewer		$2,500.00		($560.00)		$560.00		$0.00

		60-442-5241		Service Contracts - Sewer		$220,000.00		$66,481.82								60-442-5241-000000-000000		Service Contracts - Sewer		$220,000.00		($66,481.82)		$66,481.82		$0.00

		60-442-5301		Advertising - Sewer		$1,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Sewer		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5310		Bank Service Charges - Sewer		$65,000.00		$32,030.08								60-442-5310-000000-000000		Bank Service Charges - Sewer		$65,000.00		($32,030.08)		$32,030.08		$0.00

		60-442-5340		Telephone - Sewer		$9,800.00		$5,696.25								60-442-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Sewer		$9,800.00		($5,696.25)		$5,696.25		$0.00

		60-442-5341		Postage - Sewer		$18,000.00		$11,172.79								60-442-5341-000000-000000		Postage - Sewer		$18,000.00		($11,172.79)		$11,172.79		$0.00

		60-442-5342		Printing & Binding - Sewer		$10,000.00		$5,578.60								60-442-5342-000000-000000		Printing & Binding - Sewer		$10,000.00		($5,578.60)		$5,578.60		$0.00

		60-442-5420		Office Supplies - Sewer		$1,500.00		$508.37								60-442-5420-000000-000000		Office Supplies - Sewer		$1,500.00		($508.37)		$508.37		$0.00

		60-442-5481		Vehicle - Fuel Sewer		$4,000.00		$2,713.45								60-442-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle - Fuel Sewer		$4,000.00		($2,713.45)		$2,713.45		$0.00

		60-442-5533		Maintenance Materials - Sewer		$60,000.00		$16,469.95								60-442-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials - Sewer		$60,000.00		($16,469.95)		$16,469.95		$0.00

		60-442-5712		Mileage Reimbursement - Sewer		$1,500.00		$0.00								60-442-5712-000000-000000		Mileage Reimbursement - Sewer		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5797		Miscellaneous - Sewer		$1,500.00		$501.94								60-442-5797-000000-000000		Miscellaneous - Sewer		$1,500.00		($501.94)		$501.94		$0.00

		60-442-5882		Other Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5882-000000-000000		Other Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5883		Capital Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5883-000000-000000		Capital Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5910		Maturing Principal L-T Debt - Sewer		$817,000.00		$694,000.00								60-442-5910-000000-000000		Maturing Principal L-T Debt - Sewer		$817,000.00		($694,000.00)		$694,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5913		MWPAT Bond Principal Debt - Sewer		$2,110,672.00		$2,110,672.38								60-442-5913-000000-000000		MWPAT Bond Principal Debt - Sewer		$2,110,672.00		($2,110,672.38)		$2,110,672.38		$0.00

		60-442-5915		Interest on Long Term Debt - Sewer		$126,068.00		$100,217.50								60-442-5915-000000-000000		Interest on Long Term Debt - Sewer		$126,068.00		($100,217.50)		$100,217.50		$0.00

		60-442-5917		MWPAT Bond Interest Debt - Sewer		$427,380.00		$427,067.28								60-442-5917-000000-000000		MWPAT Bond Interest Debt - Sewer		$427,380.00		($427,067.28)		$427,067.28		$0.00

		60-442-5925		Interest on S-T Notes Debt - Sewer		$50,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5925-000000-000000		Interest on S-T Notes Debt - Sewer		$50,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5961		Transfer to General Fund - Sewer		$840,000.00		$840,000.00								60-442-5961-000000-000000		Transfer to General Fund - Sewer		$840,000.00		($840,000.00)		$840,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5963		Trans to Capital Project Fund - Sewer		$500,000.00		$500,000.00								60-442-5963-000000-000000		Trans to Capital Project Fund - Sewer		$500,000.00		($500,000.00)		$500,000.00		$0.00

		61-452-5110		Full Time Payroll - Water		$25,387.00		$17,160.14								61-452-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll - Water		$25,387.00		($17,160.14)		$17,160.14		$0.00

		61-452-5130		Overtime		$3,000.00		$0.00								61-452-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5210		Electricity - Water		$23,000.00		$6,250.67								61-452-5210-000000-000000		Electricity - Water		$23,000.00		($6,250.67)		$6,250.67		$0.00

		61-452-5211		Heating Oil - Water		$500.00		$0.00								61-452-5211-000000-000000		Heating Oil - Water		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5212		Heating Gas - Water		$500.00		$405.01								61-452-5212-000000-000000		Heating Gas - Water		$500.00		($405.01)		$405.01		$0.00

		61-452-5230		Water Charges - Water		$1,220,000.00		$786,560.53								61-452-5230-000000-000000		Water Charges - Water		$1,220,000.00		($786,560.53)		$786,560.53		$0.00

		61-452-5241		Service Contracts - Water		$170,000.00		$117,541.29								61-452-5241-000000-000000		Service Contracts - Water		$170,000.00		($117,541.29)		$117,541.29		$0.00

		61-452-5301		Advertising - Water		$2,500.00		$0.00								61-452-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Water		$2,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5340		Telephone - Water		$1,500.00		$780.26								61-452-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Water		$1,500.00		($780.26)		$780.26		$0.00

		61-452-5420		Supplies		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5533		Maintenance Materials - Water		$84,500.00		$11,550.11								61-452-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials - Water		$84,500.00		($11,550.11)		$11,550.11		$0.00

		61-452-5884		Machinery Equipment - Water		$12,000.00		$0.00								61-452-5884-000000-000000		Machinery Equipment - Water		$12,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5961		Transfer to General Fund - Water Enterprise		$191,000.00		$191,000.00								61-452-5961-000000-000000		Transfer to General Fund - Water Enterprise		$191,000.00		($191,000.00)		$191,000.00		$0.00

		62-455-5110		Full Time Payroll -  Storm Water		$226,829.00		$134,072.80								62-455-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll -  Storm Water		$226,829.00		($134,072.80)		$134,072.80		$0.00

		62-455-5130		Overtime		$5,000.00		$1,503.96								62-455-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$5,000.00		($1,503.96)		$1,503.96		$0.00

		62-455-5140		Storm Water Longevity		$1,750.00		$1,900.00								62-455-5140-000000-000000		Storm Water Longevity		$1,750.00		($1,900.00)		$1,900.00		$0.00

		62-455-5241		Service Contract - Storm Water		$135,000.00		$59,749.68								62-455-5241-000000-000000		Service Contract - Storm Water		$135,000.00		($59,749.68)		$59,749.68		$0.00

		62-455-5301		Advertising - Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00								62-455-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		62-455-5340		Telephone - Storm Water Enterprise		$1,000.00		$980.59								62-455-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Storm Water Enterprise		$1,000.00		($980.59)		$980.59		$0.00

		62-455-5420		Office Supplies - Storm Water		$4,000.00		$3,154.00								62-455-5420-000000-000000		Office Supplies - Storm Water		$4,000.00		($3,154.00)		$3,154.00		$0.00

		62-455-5421		Computer Supplies - Storm Water		$3,000.00		$2,535.43								62-455-5421-000000-000000		Computer Supplies - Storm Water		$3,000.00		($2,535.43)		$2,535.43		$0.00

		62-455-5481		Vehicle-Fuel-Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00								62-455-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle-Fuel-Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials-Storm Water Enterprise		$50,000.00		$20,759.00								62-455-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials-Storm Water Enterprise		$50,000.00		($20,759.00)		$20,759.00		$0.00

		63-680-5760		DATV Quarterly Payment		$496,925.00		$372,693.75								63-680-5760-000000-000000		DATV Quarterly Payment		$496,925.00		($372,693.75)		$372,693.75		$0.00

		63-680-5800		PEG Capital		$0		$0
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		01-122-4320-4420-0000		Spec Perm Filing Fees		$0.00		$1,300.00		$1,300.00		$0.00

		01-122-4400-4410-0000		Alcohol License		($67,500.00)		$75,400.00		$7,900.00		$111.70

		01-122-4400-4420-0000		Selectmen Licenses		($3,100.00)		$2,850.00		($250.00)		$91.94

		01-122-4640-4682-0000		School Choice		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-4660-4611-0000		State Owned Land		($79,298.00)		$39,606.00		($39,692.00)		$49.95

		01-122-4660-4671-0000		UGGA		($4,188,537.00)		$2,094,264.00		($2,094,273.00)		$50.00

		01-123-4600-4663-0000		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		($73,039.00)		$39,828.26		($33,210.74)		$54.53

		01-135-4800-0000-0000		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$293,952.91		$293,952.91		$0.00

		01-141-4320-4411-0000		Assessors List & Copy		($9,000.00)		$4,375.00		($4,625.00)		$48.61

		01-145-4145-4143-0000		Tax Sale Auction (Foreclosed Property)		$0.00		$131,395.98		$131,395.98		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4171-0000		Penalty & Interest - RE & PP Taxes		($135,000.00)		$60,611.04		($74,388.96)		$44.90

		01-145-4170-4172-0000		Penalty & Interest - MV Excise		$0.00		$25,782.65		$25,782.65		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - Tax Title		$0.00		$11,716.25		$11,716.25		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4174-0000		Penalty & Interest Tax Title Release		$0.00		($3,039.21)		($3,039.21)		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4176-0000		Tax Title Fees		$0.00		$4,601.90		$4,601.90		$0.00

		01-145-4680-4465-0000		Land Court Refunds		$0.00		$450.00		$450.00		$0.00

		01-145-4680-4772-0000		RMV - Tickets & Citations		($12,000.00)		$3,643.44		($8,356.56)		$30.36

		01-145-4770-4681-0000		Court Fines		($500.00)		$130.00		($370.00)		$26.00

		01-146-4110-2021-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2021		$0.00		$17.65		$17.65		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2022-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2022		$0.00		$83.01		$83.01		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2023-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2023		$0.00		$2,919.04		$2,919.04		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2024-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2024		($1,310,493.00)		$759,725.82		($550,767.18)		$57.97

		01-146-4120-2020-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2020		$0.00		$1,844.00		$1,844.00		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2021-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2021		$0.00		$20,116.19		$20,116.19		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2022-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2022		$0.00		$39,725.80		$39,725.80		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2023-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2023		$0.00		$361,424.51		$361,424.51		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2024-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2024		($57,510,779.00)		$30,477,898.02		($27,032,880.98)		$53.00

		01-146-4125-4142-0000		Tax Liens Redeemed		$0.00		$44,055.98		$44,055.98		$0.00

		01-146-4145-2024-0000		Pro Rated FY24 Taxes - Auction Property		$0.00		$6,226.24		$6,226.24		$0.00

		01-146-4150-0000-0000		Prior Years MVE Taxes Received		$0.00		$6,059.72		$6,059.72		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2017-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2017		$0.00		($84.10)		($84.10)		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2018-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2018		$0.00		($1,215.17)		($1,215.17)		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2019-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2019		$0.00		$1,794.38		$1,794.38		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2020-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2020		$0.00		$4,157.63		$4,157.63		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2021-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2021		$0.00		$16,127.85		$16,127.85		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2022-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2022		$0.00		$45,145.30		$45,145.30		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2023-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2023		$0.00		$594,337.82		$594,337.82		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2024-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2024		($4,782,200.00)		$0.00		($4,782,200.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2019-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2019		$0.00		$104.94		$104.94		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2020-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2020		$0.00		$98.84		$98.84		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2022-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2022		$0.00		$73.00		$73.00		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2023-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2023		($2,700.00)		$2,252.00		($448.00)		$83.41

		01-146-4170-4179-0000		Demand Fees		($120,000.00)		$58,049.86		($61,950.14)		$48.37

		01-146-4170-4440-0000		MV Clears		($27,000.00)		$15,530.00		($11,470.00)		$57.52

		01-146-4180-4180-0000		Payment in Lieu of Taxes - DHA		($21,000.00)		$0.00		($21,000.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4195-4480-0000		Cannabis Impact Fees		$0.00		$646,376.94		$646,376.94		$0.00

		01-146-4195-4481-0000		Cannabis Excise Tax		($1,300,000.00)		$607,670.16		($692,329.84)		$46.74

		01-146-4199-0000-0000		Local Meals Tax		($345,000.00)		$272,096.06		($72,903.94)		$78.87

		01-146-4320-4408-0000		Municipal Lien Certificate Fee		($15,000.00)		$6,850.00		($8,150.00)		$45.67

		01-146-4370-0000-0000		MVX Warrant Fee		($25,000.00)		$19,700.00		($5,300.00)		$78.80

		01-146-4750-0000-0000		Betterment Robbins		($10,000.00)		$0.00		($10,000.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4750-1411-0000		Unapportioned Betterment		$0.00		$5,130.00		$5,130.00		$0.00

		01-146-4750-2023-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY23		$0.00		$405.00		$405.00		$0.00

		01-146-4750-2024-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY24		$0.00		$1,350.00		$1,350.00		$0.00

		01-146-4800-4820-0000		Investment Earnings		($165,000.00)		$508,192.21		$343,192.21		$308.00

		01-161-4320-4417-0000		Raffle		$0.00		$175.00		$175.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4418-0000		Copies of Reports		$0.00		$32.00		$32.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4424-0000		Dog Licenses		($15,300.00)		$5,653.00		($9,647.00)		$36.95

		01-161-4320-4425-0000		LATE FEES-TOWN CLERK		$0.00		$100.00		$100.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4426-0000		Business Certification		($5,000.00)		$2,561.00		($2,439.00)		$51.22

		01-161-4320-4427-0000		Marriage License		($6,000.00)		$2,070.00		($3,930.00)		$34.50

		01-161-4320-4428-0000		Copy of Birth Death & Marriage Cer		($25,000.00)		$13,645.00		($11,355.00)		$54.58

		01-161-4320-4429-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries		$0.00		$395.75		$395.75		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4477-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries Admin Fee		$0.00		$47.70		$47.70		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4479-0000		Notary Fees		$0.00		$240.00		$240.00		$0.00

		01-175-4320-4401-0000		Planning Board Fees		($1,500.00)		$1,050.00		($450.00)		$70.00

		01-176-4320-4402-0000		Board of Appeal Fees		($500.00)		$6,070.00		$5,570.00		$1,214.00

		01-210-4320-4412-0000		Police - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($65,000.00)		$37,417.97		($27,582.03)		$57.57

		01-210-4320-4437-0000		Fire Arm ID		($9,000.00)		$10,112.50		$1,112.50		$112.36

		01-210-4770-4435-0000		Parking Tickets		($1,000.00)		$181.00		($819.00)		$18.10

		01-220-4320-4413-0000		Fire - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($900.00)		$468.40		($431.60)		$52.04

		01-220-4320-4441-0000		Propane Storage Permits		($1,000.00)		$800.00		($200.00)		$80.00

		01-220-4320-4442-0000		Fire Reports		$0.00		$10.00		$10.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4443-0000		Oil Burner Inspections		$0.00		$1,300.00		$1,300.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4444-0000		Blasting		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4449-0000		Smoke Detector		($15,900.00)		$11,675.00		($4,225.00)		$73.43

		01-220-4320-4456-0000		Sprinkler		$0.00		$1,575.00		$1,575.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4478-0000		Other FD Permits		($2,000.00)		$0.00		($2,000.00)		$0.00

		01-220-4770-4458-0000		Fire - Code Enforcement		$0.00		$400.00		$400.00		$0.00

		01-241-4400-4450-0000		Building Permits		($380,000.00)		$347,177.00		($32,823.00)		$91.36

		01-241-4400-4457-0000		Sheet Metal Permits		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-4400-4451-0000		Plumbing & Gas Permits		($67,000.00)		$47,976.00		($19,024.00)		$71.61

		01-242-4400-4452-0000		Gas Permits		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-244-4400-4454-0000		Sealer of Weights		($6,300.00)		$13,565.00		$7,265.00		$215.32

		01-245-4400-4453-0000		Electrical Permits		($100,000.00)		$94,360.00		($5,640.00)		$94.36

		01-292-4770-4773-0000		Dog Officer Fines		$0.00		$401.00		$401.00		$0.00

		01-300-4580-4462-0000		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		($150,000.00)		$146,183.16		($3,816.84)		$97.46

		01-300-4620-4617-0000		Charter School		($441,695.00)		$260,274.00		($181,421.00)		$58.93

		01-300-4620-4621-0000		Chapter 70		($27,170,143.00)		$13,585,068.00		($13,585,075.00)		$50.00

		01-410-4370-4405-0000		Engineering Revenue		($450.00)		$0.00		($450.00)		$0.00

		01-420-4320-4407-0000		Street Opening Fee		($3,150.00)		$500.00		($2,650.00)		$15.87

		01-510-4320-4406-0000		Board of Health		($25,000.00)		$32,085.00		$7,085.00		$128.34

		01-510-4320-4415-0000		BOH - Trench Permit		($5,000.00)		$3,250.00		($1,750.00)		$65.00

		01-510-4580-4463-0000		BOH - Medicaid Reimbursement		$0.00		$742.29		$742.29		$0.00

		01-510-4753-2023-0000		Apportioned 40U Assessment		$0.00		$19,441.28		$19,441.28		$0.00

		01-510-4754-0000-0000		40U Code Liens		$0.00		$70,500.00		$70,500.00		$0.00

		01-510-4770-4460-0000		BOH - Code Enforcement		$0.00		($11,973.00)		($11,973.00)		$0.00

		01-541-4730-4409-0000		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		($125,000.00)		$66,871.69		($58,128.31)		$53.50

		01-820-4610-4615-0000		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		$0.00		$10,788.00		$10,788.00		$0.00

		01-820-4610-4616-0000		Elderly Abatements		($184,611.00)		$0.00		($184,611.00)		$0.00

		01-990-4970-4974-0000		Transfer from Special Revenue Fund		($275,000.00)		$292,604.47		$17,604.47		$106.40

		01-990-4970-4980-0000		Transfer from Enterprise Fund		($1,031,000.00)		$1,031,000.00		$0.00		$100.00

		01-990-4970-4982-0000		Transfer in from Stabilization & Trust Fund		($146,756.00)		$146,756.00		$0.00		$100.00

		01-991-4979-0000-0000		Transfers from Capital Projects		$0.00		$39,283.62		$39,283.62		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		$0.00		$8,367.84		$8,367.84		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Non-recurring		$0.00		$15,274.82		$15,274.82		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4856-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Bad Check Fees		$0.00		$623.09		$623.09		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3321-0000		Summer Concert - Interest		$0.00		$161.18		$161.18		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3390-0000		Lakeview Ave Park - Fire Interest		$0.00		$703.85		$703.85		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3393-0000		Robbins Nest - Interest		$0.00		$1,688.91		$1,688.91		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3405-0000		Dracut Rewards Interest		$0.00		$23.38		$23.38		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3664-0000		Dracut Housing Auth Interest		$0.00		$380.18		$380.18		$0.00

		18-123-4835-3819-0000		Economic Development Donation - Revenue		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		18-135-4840-3805-0000		MIIA Risk Management Grant		$0.00		$10,000.00		$10,000.00		$0.00

		18-146-4800-4832-0000		School Technology Rev		$0.00		$275.00		$275.00		$0.00

		18-175-4835-3829-0000		Peer Review 5 Arlington Street Wendy		$0.00		$11,000.00		$11,000.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3826-0000		Peer Review Bartlett Estates		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3827-0000		135 Greenmont Peer Review		$0.00		$17,680.00		$17,680.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3830-0000		Peer Review Murphy Homes		$0.00		$15,000.00		$15,000.00		$0.00

		18-210-4800-3552-0000		Public Safety Donation Revenue		$0.00		$647.69		$647.69		$0.00

		18-300-4100-3508-0000		Private Donations Schools		$0.00		$5,000.00		$5,000.00		$0.00

		18-300-4835-6021-1067		AP Testing		$0.00		$16,432.00		$16,432.00		$0.00

		18-300-4835-6022-1068		Don Hall School Donation		$0.00		$16,240.50		$16,240.50		$0.00

		18-300-4840-6514-2400		Boston Symphony Bus Grant		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		18-510-4800-3797-0000		Opioid Abuse Prevntion BOH		$0.00		$150.00		$150.00		$0.00

		18-510-4835-3818-0000		Old Home Day Donation BOH		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		18-541-4680-5914-0000		COA - Cultural Council Grant		$0.00		$7,843.53		$7,843.53		$0.00

		18-541-4800-0000-0000		COA Donation-Greater Lowell Senior Citizen Trust Rev.		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		18-543-4100-3684-0000		Veterans Services Donation		$0.00		$2,500.00		$2,500.00		$0.00

		18-543-4800-3665-0000		Donation-Memorial/Veterans Day		$0.00		$200.00		$200.00		$0.00

		18-543-4820-3506-0000		Veterans Mem Park Interest		$0.00		$232.88		$232.88		$0.00

		21-145-4600-4680-0000		State Trust Fund Distribution		$0.00		$232,168.00		$232,168.00		$0.00

		21-146-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - CPA		$0.00		$1,288.24		$1,288.24		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2020-0000		CPA Surcharge 2020		$0.00		$59.59		$59.59		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2021-0000		CPA Surcharge 2021		$0.00		$363.72		$363.72		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2022-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY22		$0.00		$780.67		$780.67		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2023-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY23		$0.00		$6,716.03		$6,716.03		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2024-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY24		$0.00		$605,463.91		$605,463.91		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$7,015.63		$7,015.63		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4821-0000		Earnings on Investments - Open		$0.00		$57,074.68		$57,074.68		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4822-0000		Earnings on Investments - Historic		$0.00		$20,705.92		$20,705.92		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4823-0000		Earnings on Investments - Comm		$0.00		$54,590.02		$54,590.02		$0.00

		22-122-4320-3869-0000		Veterans Concession Rev		$0.00		$3,199.13		$3,199.13		$0.00

		22-135-4840-3809-0000		Town Restitution Payments		$0.00		$2,254.00		$2,254.00		$0.00

		22-135-4970-3598-0000		EV Charging Stations OFS		$0.00		$469.11		$469.11		$0.00

		22-161-4318-3316-0000		Town Trash Bags Rev.		$0.00		$480.00		$480.00		$0.00

		22-161-4319-3312-0000		Compost Bins - Recycle Bins Rev		$0.00		$225.00		$225.00		$0.00

		22-161-4843-3580-0000		Town Insurance Recovery Rev		$0.00		$16,911.02		$16,911.02		$0.00

		22-210-4843-3576-0000		Police Insur Recovery Rev		$0.00		$9,986.85		$9,986.85		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3551-0000		Broadway Production CF		$0.00		$5,269.41		$5,269.41		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3574-0000		Athletic Revolving		$0.00		$90,378.19		$90,378.19		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3610-0000		JHS Show Production CF		$0.00		$284.06		$284.06		$0.00

		22-300-4200-3317-0000		Pre-School Tuition Deposits		$0.00		$37,315.00		$37,315.00		$0.00

		22-300-4800-6506-1071		UML Dual Enrollment Program		$0.00		$3,500.00		$3,500.00		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3574-0000		Athletic Revolving Rev		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3588-5125		School Revolving - Rental of Facilities		$0.00		$59,916.50		$59,916.50		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3589-4205		MSEC Parker School Lease Revenue		$0.00		$225,040.65		$225,040.65		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3622-4109		School Private Transportation		$0.00		$163,177.78		$163,177.78		$0.00

		22-300-4840-6003-0000		Chapter 44 District - Revenue		$0.00		$1,411.98		$1,411.98		$0.00

		22-300-4840-6004-0000		Chapter 44 High School - Revenue		$0.00		$329.00		$329.00		$0.00

		22-420-4843-3500-0000		DPW Insurance Recovery Rev		$0.00		$12,269.60		$12,269.60		$0.00

		22-541-4320-3570-0000		COA Revolving Rev		$0.00		$18,447.27		$18,447.27		$0.00

		22-543-4840-3579-0000		Towns Flag Program Rev.		$0.00		$285.00		$285.00		$0.00

		22-610-4771-3571-0000		Library Revolving Rev		$0.00		$8,727.19		$8,727.19		$0.00

		22-630-4370-3572-0000		Recreation Revolving Revenue		$0.00		$136,958.84		$136,958.84		$0.00

		22-630-4370-3575-0000		Field Maintenance Revolving		$0.00		$2,000.00		$2,000.00		$0.00

		23-161-4424-3302-0000		Kennel Fund Revenue		$0.00		$212.00		$212.00		$0.00

		23-171-4320-3309-0000		Conservation Wetland Rev		$0.00		$7,702.50		$7,702.50		$0.00

		23-491-4382-3295-2013		Grave Opening		$0.00		$8,200.00		$8,200.00		$0.00

		23-491-4386-3305-2013		Sale of Cemetery Lots		$0.00		$7,650.00		$7,650.00		$0.00

		23-610-4640-3306-0000		Library State Aid Rev		$0.00		$41,088.59		$41,088.59		$0.00

		24-300-4580-3485-0000		School Choice Receipt		$0.00		$36,735.00		$36,735.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-3621-0000		Circuit Breaker Rev		$0.00		$584,084.00		$584,084.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6010-2290		FY22 ARP IDEA - Revenue		$0.00		$11,961.00		$11,961.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6012-2283		FY22 Title I Grant - Revenue		$0.00		$2,469.00		$2,469.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6024-2205		ESSER III - State Revenue		$0.00		$363,982.00		$363,982.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6027-2382		FY23 Title II Grant		$0.00		$9,545.00		$9,545.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6028-2383		FY23 Title I Grant		$0.00		$357,375.00		$357,375.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6029-2384		FY23 Title IV Grant		$0.00		$9,359.00		$9,359.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6030-2385		FY23 SPED 262 Grant		$0.00		$3,186.00		$3,186.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6031-2386		FY23 SPED 240 (IDEA) Grant		$0.00		$410,289.00		$410,289.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6032-2389		FY23 Title IIA Grant		$0.00		$43,819.00		$43,819.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6505-2329		Compr School Health Services Grant		$0.00		$15,000.00		$15,000.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6508-2482		FY24 Title II		$0.00		$6,317.50		$6,317.50		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6509-2484		FY24 Title IV		$0.00		$10,250.36		$10,250.36		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6510-2483		FY24 Title I		$0.00		$76,093.55		$76,093.55		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6511-2485		FY24 SPED 262		$0.00		$6,679.37		$6,679.37		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6512-2486		FY24 SPED 240		$0.00		$500,754.43		$500,754.43		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6513-2489		FY24 Title IIA		$0.00		$12,000.00		$12,000.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6515-2410		FY24 Chronic Absences		$0.00		$10,000.00		$10,000.00		$0.00

		25-123-4680-5930-0000		Design-Engineering Dam - Rev		$0.00		$13,570.00		$13,570.00		$0.00

		25-123-4820-5929-0000		Interest Federal Funds - ARRA		$0.00		$231,056.29		$231,056.29		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5946-0000		FY22 Community Compact Grant		$0.00		($107.00)		($107.00)		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5984-0000		FY23 Open Space DHCD Planning Grant		$0.00		$20,776.71		$20,776.71		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5987-0000		FY23 Green Communities Grant		$0.00		$148,207.50		$148,207.50		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5988-0000		EV Charging Station		$0.00		$41,322.00		$41,322.00		$0.00

		25-176-4680-7024-0000		FY24 Community Planning Early Action Grant		$0.00		$50,000.00		$50,000.00		$0.00

		25-220-4680-5932-0000		Fire HAZMAT Grant Revenue		$0.00		$4,897.78		$4,897.78		$0.00

		25-220-4680-5983-0000		FY23 Fire Equipment Grant		$0.00		$24,247.00		$24,247.00		$0.00

		25-421-4680-5991-0000		Traffic & Safety Improv Broadway Rd		$0.00		$17,114.00		$17,114.00		$0.00

		25-421-4840-7025-0000		Nashua Road Project - Mass DOT		$0.00		$66,569.65		$66,569.65		$0.00

		25-541-4100-3564-0000		Elder Affairs Grant CF		$0.00		$54,775.00		$54,775.00		$0.00

		25-610-4680-5974-0000		Library Serv & Technology Grant		$0.00		$5,762.00		$5,762.00		$0.00

		25-699-4820-3466-0000		Dracut Arts Council - Interest		$0.00		$455.34		$455.34		$0.00

		26-300-4370-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving Local Rev		$0.00		$30,318.49		$30,318.49		$0.00

		26-300-4580-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving Fed Rev		$0.00		$1,000,433.72		$1,000,433.72		$0.00

		26-300-4640-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving State Rev		$0.00		$7,895.91		$7,895.91		$0.00

		27-421-4680-5390-0000		Chapter 90 Reimbursements		$0.00		$227,289.29		$227,289.29		$0.00

		35-421-4984-5938-0000		DPW Dump Truck Lease Oth Rev Sources		$0.00		$205,000.00		$205,000.00		$0.00

		36-123-4984-7023-0000		Easement - 90 Loon Hill Road OFS		$0.00		$11,800.00		$11,800.00		$0.00

		36-162-4984-7019-0000		Election & Registration Equipment OFS		$0.00		$30,000.00		$30,000.00		$0.00

		36-196-4984-7020-0000		Town Equipment OFS		$0.00		$65,000.00		$65,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-5967-0000		Marked Police Vehicles Replacement		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7014-0000		Police Cargo Van OFS		$0.00		$35,000.00		$35,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7015-0000		Detective Response Vehicle Repl OFS		$0.00		$65,000.00		$65,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7016-0000		Mobile Data Terminals with E-Ticket OFS		$0.00		$80,000.00		$80,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7017-0000		Police Radio Digital Equip OFS		$0.00		$18,000.00		$18,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7009-0000		Deputy Chiefs Vehicle OFS		$0.00		$100,000.00		$100,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7010-0000		Fire Gear and Equipment OFS		$0.00		$74,000.00		$74,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7011-0000		Fire Truck Squad 1 OFS		$0.00		$400,000.00		$400,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7012-0000		Jones Ave Station 2 Roof Repl OFS		$0.00		$42,000.00		$42,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7013-0000		Lucas 3 Chest Compression - OFS		$0.00		$44,000.00		$44,000.00		$0.00

		36-300-4984-5970-0000		District - Replace Network Switching		$0.00		$177,470.03		$177,470.03		$0.00

		36-300-4984-7022-0000		Solar Panels OFS		$0.00		$545,000.00		$545,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-5957-0000		Road Resurfacing		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7006-0000		DPW Equipment OFS		$0.00		$75,000.00		$75,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7007-0000		Cemetery Dump Truck Replacement OFS		$0.00		$90,000.00		$90,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7008-0000		DPW Multi Purpose Truck Replacement OFS		$0.00		$250,000.00		$250,000.00		$0.00

		36-442-4974-5972-0000		Sewer Pipe Lining Phase 2-6		$0.00		$525,117.08		$525,117.08		$0.00

		36-610-4984-7018-0000		Library Roof Replacement OFS		$0.00		$100,000.00		$100,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7000-0000		BBF Engineering Study & Design OFS		$0.00		$150,000.00		$150,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7001-0000		BBF Workshop Demolition OFS		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7002-0000		Coburn House Harmony Hall Study OFS		$0.00		$50,000.00		$50,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7003-0000		NFC National Fitness Equipment OFS		$0.00		$170,000.00		$170,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7004-0000		Restoration of Historical and Vital Records OFS		$0.00		$240,000.00		$240,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7005-0000		Professional Services Tennis/Pickleball Court OFS		$0.00		$85,000.00		$85,000.00		$0.00

		57-300-4984-7021-0000		Feasibility Study Schools OFS		$0.00		$1,000,000.00		$1,000,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-4170-4173-0000		Sewer Liens		$0.00		$19,651.25		$19,651.25		$0.00

		60-442-4170-4179-0000		Penalty Interest & Demand - Sewer		$0.00		$22,830.58		$22,830.58		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2022-0000		Sewer Usage Charges- 2022		$0.00		$231.28		$231.28		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2023-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY23		$0.00		$343,905.62		$343,905.62		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2024-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY24		$0.00		$3,025,572.08		$3,025,572.08		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4439-0000		Fees - Infiltration & Inflow		$0.00		$19,500.00		$19,500.00		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4461-0000		Fees-Sewer - Trench Permit		$0.00		$750.00		$750.00		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4472-0000		Fees - Permit & Privelage		$0.00		$78,650.00		$78,650.00		$0.00

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023		$0.00		$68,146.66		$68,146.66		$0.00

		60-442-4751-2024-0000		Special Assess. Autumn Rd. - FY24		$0.00		$219.76		$219.76		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$37,231.57		$37,231.57		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$1,856.00		$1,856.00		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - User Fee Interest		$0.00		$25,655.84		$25,655.84		$0.00

		61-452-4170-4173-0000		Water Liens		$0.00		$5,622.46		$5,622.46		$0.00

		61-452-4170-4179-0000		Penalties Interest & Demand Charges - Water		$0.00		$4,174.01		$4,174.01		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2022-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2022		$0.00		$16.99		$16.99		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2023-0000		Water Usage Charges FY2023		$0.00		$79,992.88		$79,992.88		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2024-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2024		$0.00		$706,520.39		$706,520.39		$0.00

		61-452-4320-4474-0000		Fees-Water - Trench Permit		$0.00		$350.00		$350.00		$0.00

		61-452-4320-4476-0000		Fees-Water - Tie-In Fee		$0.00		$17,600.00		$17,600.00		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$29,363.35		$29,363.35		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-  User Fee Interest		$0.00		$6,669.11		$6,669.11		$0.00

		62-455-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments - Storm Water		$0.00		$10,640.08		$10,640.08		$0.00

		62-455-4972-0000-0000		Transfer In from General Fund - Storm Water		$0.00		$279,579.00		$279,579.00		$0.00

		63-680-4500-4403-0000		Franchise Fee Comcast		$0.00		$255,520.61		$255,520.61		$0.00

		63-680-4800-4482-0000		Cable Comcast Other Revenue		$0.00		$8,112.39		$8,112.39		$0.00

		63-680-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Invest		$0.00		$2,110.91		$2,110.91		$0.00

		75-999-4820-3371-0000		OPEB Trust Fund Interest		$0.00		$120.86		$120.86		$0.00

		80-123-4820-3374-0000		General Stabilization Fund Revenue		$0.00		$46,908.20		$46,908.20		$0.00

		80-123-4820-3662-0000		Town Hall Stabilization Interest		$0.00		$29,455.11		$29,455.11		$0.00

		80-123-4820-5980-0000		OPIOID Interest		$0.00		$1,204.60		$1,204.60		$0.00

		80-123-4840-5980-0000		OPIOD Settlement Fund		$0.00		$15,703.19		$15,703.19		$0.00

		80-155-4820-3379-0000		Technology Stabilization Fund Interest		$0.00		$1,918.05		$1,918.05		$0.00

		80-300-4820-3347-0000		Special Education Stabilization Interest		$0.00		$4,995.78		$4,995.78		$0.00

		80-433-4820-3365-0000		Tip Fee Reserve Interest		$0.00		$2,368.23		$2,368.23		$0.00

		80-442-4820-3378-0000		Sewer Equip Stabilization Fund Interest		$0.00		$16,748.82		$16,748.82		$0.00

		81-122-4820-3413-0000		Old Home Days Intrest		$0.00		$557.58		$557.58		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3354-0000		Conservation Fund Interest		$0.00		$27.54		$27.54		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3377-0000		Hovey Plaza Ball Field Interest		$0.00		$56.83		$56.83		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3380-0000		Veterans Fund Revenue		$0.00		$367.58		$367.58		$0.00

		81-135-4800-3828-0000		Auction Properties Surplus		$0.00		$292,788.35		$292,788.35		$0.00

		81-210-4383-2542-0000		Police Detail Revolving Deposit		$0.00		$728,989.20		$728,989.20		$0.00

		81-210-4800-3601-0000		Mental Health Clinician		$0.00		$28,615.19		$28,615.19		$0.00

		81-220-4383-2543-0000		Fire Detail Revolving Deposits		$0.00		$44,284.00		$44,284.00		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2569-0000		DHS Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$28,506.66		$28,506.66		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2570-0000		Richardson Middle School Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$6,892.49		$6,892.49		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2571-0000		Greenmont Avenue Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$1,766.13		$1,766.13		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2572-0000		Brookside Elementary Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$1,107.60		$1,107.60		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2574-0000		Campbell School Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$0.40		$0.40		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2575-0000		Englesby Intermediate Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$2.42		$2.42		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2576-0000		Student Activity Transfers		$0.00		$0.24		$0.24		$0.00

		84-122-4820-3385-0000		Gerald & Wanda Carle Interest		$0.00		$826.76		$826.76		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3353-0000		Hovey Scholarship Interest		$0.00		$324.11		$324.11		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3359-0000		Peabody Trust Interest		$0.00		$51.44		$51.44		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3370-0000		Cheever School Interest		$0.00		$35.41		$35.41		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3375-0000		George Hovey Square Interest		$0.00		$170.84		$170.84		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3376-0000		George Hovey Library Int		$0.00		$53.73		$53.73		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3382-0000		Hovey Varnum Park Int		$0.00		$148.77		$148.77		$0.00

		84-210-4775-3395-0000		Law Enforcement Trust Revenue		$0.00		$196.85		$196.85		$0.00

		84-491-4475-3356-2013		Perpetual Care Sale of Lots		$0.00		$1,800.00		$1,800.00		$0.00

		84-491-4820-3356-2013		Perpetual Care Interest		$0.00		$4,586.31		$4,586.31		$0.00

		84-691-4820-3355-0000		Rose Peabody Curio Interest		$0.00		$153.86		$153.86		$0.00

		89-000-4000-2550-3335		Bond Escrow Account - General Dep		$0.00		$479,555.42		$479,555.42		$0.00

		89-421-4800-2546-0000		Highway Bond Deposit		$0.00		$4,640.00		$4,640.00		$0.00





FTE

		Town of Dracut - Town Employees Staffing



		Department/Description		FY2023						FY2024						FY2025

				FT		PT		Total		FT		PT		Total		FT		PT		Total

		Selectmen 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Town Manager 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Asst. Town Manager/Finance Director		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Assessors 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Treasurer 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Tax Collector 		2		1		3		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Human Resources 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Informational Technology 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Town Clerk 		4		0		4		4		0		4		4		0		4

		Planning Board/Conservation 		2		0		2		3		0		3		2		0		2

		Building Maintenance 		5		4		9		6		3		9		5		3		8

		Police Department 		49		3		52		52		4		56		51		4		55

		Chief & Deputy Chief		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Police Officers		44		0		44		47		0		47		47		0		47

		Office Staff		3		3		6		3		4		7		2		4		6

		Fire Department 		44		0		44		45		0		45		44		0		44

		Chief & Deputy Chief 		3		0		3		4		0		4		3		0		3

		Fire Fighters		40		0		40		40		0		40		40		0		40

		Office Staff		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Building 		4		0		4		4		0		4		4		0		4

		Plumbing & Gas 		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1		1

		Wiring 		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1		1

		Animal Control  		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Engineering 		3		0		3		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Public Works 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Highway Maintenance 		17		0		17		17		0		17		17		0		17

		Tree Department 		4		0		4		4		0		4		3		0		3

		Vehicle Maintenance 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Cemetery Division 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Board of Health 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Council on Aging 		6		4		10		7		3		10		7		2		9

		Recreation		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Veteran Services 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Library 		8		13		21		8		13		21		8		13		21

		Sewer/Water		5		0		5		5		0		5		5		0		5

		Stormwater		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Total Employees		184		27		211		190		25		215		185		24		209





Expenditure Upload Changes

		Changes from Original Budget Upload 

		Department		Account		Adjustment		Reason





















		Total Budget Adjustment July 1, 2024				0









Selectmen

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Selectmen (Dept. #122)



		Employee		Position		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Rowe, Shannon		Exec. Asst Selectmen		9		11		35		39.390		71,692.01		9		12		40.570		73,837.40		1,419.95

		Selecmen Stipends												10,000.00								10,000.00





		Total Salaries												81,692.01								83,837.40



		Overtime																				5,000.00



		Total																				88,837.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				283.99































































Town Manager

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Town Manager (Dept. #123)



		Employee		Position		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Carver, Sam		Admin Assist		9		11		35		39.390		71,689.80		9		12		40.570		73,837.40		1,419.95

		Vandal, Ann		Town Manager		N/A				35		102.010		185,658.20		N/A				105.070		191,227.95		3,677.46



		Vacation Buy-Back																				7,354.92

		Overtime																				5,000.00

		Part-Time																				0.00



		Total Salaries												257,348.00								277,420.27





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,019.48







































































Finance Director

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Finance Director/Accountant (Dept. #135)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Arsenault, Cheryl		Asst. Town Accountant		9		3		35		31.09		56,583.80		9		4		32.02		58,276.40		1,120.70

		Garofalo, Victor		Asst. Town Manager		19		12		35		86.60		157,612.00		19		13		89.20		162,344.00		3,122.00

		O'Connor, Barbara		Procurement Officer		12		9		35		49.85		90,727.00		12		10		51.35		93,457.00		1,797.25



		Total Salaries												304,922.80								314,077.40



		Vacation Buyback Garofalo												6,062								6,244



		Total Salaries												310,984.80								320,321.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,207.99







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		IT (Dept. #155)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Guilmette, Nathan		IT Director		14		11		35		62.81		114,314.20		14		12		64.69		117,735.80		2,264.15

		Naylor, Madison		IT Specialist		10		3		35		34.19		62,225.80		10		4		35.21		64,082.20		1,232.35



		Total Salaries												176,540.00								181,818.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				699.30





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Human Resources  (Dept. #152)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Vozzella, Sabrina		HR Generalist		10		5		35		36.27		66,011.40		10		6		37.36		67,995.20		1,307.60



		Total Salaries												66,011.40								67,995.20





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				261.52































Assessors

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Assessors (Dept. #141)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Antifonario, Ashley		Office Manager/
PT Assessor		8		2		35		27.68		50,377.60		8		3		28.51		51,888.20		997.85

		Golden, Karen		Principal Assessor		12		9		35		49.85		90,727.00		12		10		51.35		93,457.00		1,797.25

		Mernard, Elizabeth		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.76		39,603.20		SEIU-7		2		23.31		42,424.20		815.85





		Total Salaries												180,707.80								187,769.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				722.19







































































Treasurer

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Treasurer (Dept. #145)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Briggs, Carol		Treasurer		11		7		35		42.32		77,022.40		11		8		43.59		79,333.80		1,525.65

		Enos, Shawn		Asst. Treasurer/Collector		9		6		35		33.98		61,843.60		9		7		35.00		63,700.00		1,225.00

		Smith, Kaitlin		Payroll Clerk		SEIU-8		2		35		24.19		44,025.80		SEIU-8		3		25.91		47,156.20		906.85





		Total Salaries												182,891.80								190,190.00



		Longevity



		Total w/Longevity																				190,190.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				731.50































































Collector

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Collector (Dept. #146)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Grimes, Ashley		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.76		39,603.20		SEIU-7		2		23.31		42,424.20		815.85

		Merrill, Colleen		Collector		11		7		35		42.32		77,022.40		11		8		43.59		79,333.80		1,525.65





		Total Salaries												116,625.60								121,758.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				468.30





























































Town Clerk

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Town Clerk (Dept. #161)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Boissonneault, Jayne		Town Clerk		13		3		35		47.74		86,886.80		13		4		49.160		89,471.20		1,720.60

		Fast, Rachel		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.77		39,621.40		SEIU-7		2		23.310		42,424.20		815.85

		Hardy, Susan		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		5		35		25.46		46,337.20		SEIU-7		5		26.220		47,720.40		917.70

		Parra, Melissa		Asst. Town Clerk		9		3		35		32.02		58,276.40		9		4		32.990		60,041.80		1,154.65





		Total Salaries												231,121.80								239,657.60



		Longevity Hardy																				850.00

		Overtime																				200.00



		Total w/Longevity																				240,707.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				921.76





		Town Clerk Salary		216,614

		Election Salary		23,966

		Clerk Overtime		200

		Election Overtime		7,000

				247,779











































Planning

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Planning (Dept. 175)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Manugian, Alison		Community Development Dir.		15		5		35		55.76		101,483.20		15		6		57.43		104,522.60		2,010.05

		Anderson, Jacqueline		Asst. Planner/
Conservation		11		2		17.5		36.51		33,224.10		11		3		37.60		34,216.00		658.00

		Eliminate Economic Development Position				10		8		35		39.63		72,126.60								0.00		0.00



		Overtime																				2,000.00



		Total Salaries												206,833.90								140,738.60





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				541.30









		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Conservation (Dept. #171)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Anderson, Jacqueline		Asst. Planner/
Conservation		11		2		17.5		36.51		33,224.10		11		3		37.60		34,216.00		658.00







		Total Salaries												33,224.10								34,216.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				131.60











Building Maintenance

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Building Maintenance (Dept. #196)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Ayotte, Thomas		Building Supervisor		11		10		35		46.25		84,175.00		11		11		47.63		86,686.60		1,667.05

		Bourassa, Denis		Custodian-Police		3		8		35		21.47		39,075.40		3		9		22.12		40,258.40		774.20

		Deschenes, Andre		PT Custodian-Police		3		7		19		20.85		20,599.80		3		8		21.47		21,212.36		407.93

		Kalivas, Christopher		 Custodian-COA/DPW		3		3		35		18.51		33,688.20		3		4		19.07		34,707.40		667.45

		Keough, Charlene		PT Custodian-COA		3		5		24		19.65		24,523.20		3		6		20.24		25,259.52		485.76

		Eliminate Assistant Building Supevisor				9		2		35		30.18		54,927.60

		Murphy, Thomas		PT Custodian-Library		3		2		19		17.97		17,754.36		3		3		18.51		18,287.88		351.69

		Vacant		Custodian-Library		3		1		35		17.45		31,759.00		3		1		17.45		31,759.00		610.75

		Yau, Leslie		Custodian-Town Hall		3		13		35		24.90		45,318.00		3		13-1		25.52		46,446.40		893.20







		Overtime																				25,000.00





		Total Salaries												351,820.56								329,617.56





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,267.76



		Part Time		64,759.76

		Regular		239,857.80

		Overtime		25,000.00

				329,617.56































Police

		TOWN OF DRACUT

		POLICE DEPARTMENT SALARIES - FY2025

																				FY2024 BASE SALARY				FY2024 FINAL SALARY						FY2025 SALARY						FY2025 FINAL SALARY

						Seniority		Years						HRS/		# 		HOURLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		Total				FY24 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL				Weekly		Weekly

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION		Date		7/1/24		Step		Degree		WK		WEEKS		RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025				Night		Stipend



		Buote, Wilmer		Lieutenant
OIC		8/1/05		18.93		15 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		59.500		124,161.44		2,387.72		6,188.00		130,349.44				59.500		128,242.87		2,456.76		6,188.00		134,430.87				0.00		0.00

		Byam, Gregg		Sergeant		6/4/01		23.09		20 Yrs				37.5		52		43.830		88,037.04		1,693.02		4,558.32		92,595.36				43.830		91,469.02		1,752.28		4,558.32		96,027.34				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Flynn, Lawrence		Sergeant		8/1/05		18.93		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		54.790		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,698.17		112,538.93				56.434		110,469.82		2,116.28		5,869.15		116,338.97				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		George, Jason		Sergeant		6/5/00		24.09		20 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		54.177		105,644.76		2,031.63		5,634.39		111,279.15				56.073		109,762.51		2,102.73		5,831.57		115,594.08				60.00		0.00

		Gibson, Tyler		Sergeant		10/27/08		15.69		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		53.194		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,532.18		112,372.94				56.434		110,046.56		2,116.28		5,869.15		115,915.71						75.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Gorman, Alexander		Sergeant		10/27/08		15.69		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		53.194		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,532.18		112,372.94				56.434		110,046.56		2,116.28		5,869.15		115,915.71				75.00		150.00

		Gosselin, Jon		Lieutenant		11/19/07		16.63		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		59.578		124,161.44		2,387.72		6,196.11		130,357.55				65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				60.00		50.00

		Mellonakos, Demetri		Lieutenant		1/28/02		22.44		20 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				67.726		132,065.44		2,539.72		7,043.49		139,108.93				0.00		50.00

		Quealy, James		Sergeant		9/10/00		23.82		25 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		56.434		113,347.52		2,179.76		5,869.14		119,216.66				60.162		117,315.12		2,256.06		6,256.81		123,571.93				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Seamans, Jon		Lieutenant
OIC		6/4/01		23.09		20 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				67.726		132,065.44		2,539.72		7,043.49		139,108.93				60.00		50.00

		Williams, Michael		Sergeant		10/15/01		22.73		20 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		54.177		105,644.76		2,031.63		5,634.39		111,279.15				56.073		109,341.96		2,102.73		5,831.57		115,173.53				0.00		100.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract




																																												

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		Total Supervisors Salary																		1,237,022				64,470		1,301,492						1,278,577				67,174		1,345,751				480.00		850.00



		Allard, Todd (Retirement)		Patrol		8/3/10		13.92		20 Yrs		Masters		37.5		52		48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				75.00

		Abbatiello, Skylar		Patrol		5/5/24		0.16		Step 2				37.5		52		30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80				32.037		62,472.80		1,201.40		3,331.88		65,804.68				75.00

		Bushnell, Kerrie		Patrol		1/8/03		21.49		20 Yrs		Masters		37.5		52		48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				75.00		50.00

		Byron, Richard		Patrol						25 Years				52		52		28.987		78,379.60		1,507.30		3,014.60		81,394.20				29.566		79,947.19		1,537.45		3,074.89		83,022.08

		Coleman, Zachariah		Patrol		11/25/10		13.61		10 Yrs				37.5		52		36.784		71,728.28		1,379.39		3,825.51		75,553.79				36.784		71,728.46		1,379.39		3,825.52		75,553.98						50.00

		Colon, Antonio		Patrol		6/28/22		2.01		Step 3		Associates		37.5		52		38.139		74,371.44		1,430.22		3,966.48		78,337.92				38.139		74,371.44		1,430.22		3,966.48		78,337.92				65.00

		Cook Aaron		Patrol		10/28/08		15.68		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32				75.00

		Cotnoir, John		Patrol		1/29/01		23.44		20 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		46.829		91,315.64		1,756.07		4,870.17		96,185.81				46.829		91,315.87		1,756.07		4,870.18		96,186.05						50.00

		Cox, Joseph		Patrol		10/30/08		15.68		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32				65.00

		Curtis, Andrew		Patrol		6/29/22		2.01		Step 3		BA		37.5		52		41.606		81,132.48		1,560.24		4,327.07		85,459.55				41.606		81,132.37		1,560.24		4,327.06		85,459.43				75.00

		Farley, Meghan		Patrol		1/30/01		23.43		20 Years		BA		37.5		52		46.829		91,315.64		1,756.07		4,870.17		96,185.81				46.829		91,315.87		1,756.07		4,870.18		96,186.05						50.00

		Geoffroy, Connor		Patrol		11/7/16		7.65		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				75.00

		Gerrish, Alex		Patrol		11/2/15		8.67		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				50.00		50.00

		Gys, Andrew		Patrol		11/7/18		5.65		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				60.00

		Jaiteh, Mohamadou		Patrol		11/18/13		10.62		10 Yrs		Associates		37.5		52		40.462		78,901.16		1,517.33		4,208.06		83,109.22				40.462		78,901.31		1,517.33		4,208.07		83,109.38						50.00

		Lamontagne, Brian		Patrol		5/7/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62

		Levesque, Aimee		Patrol		3/14/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Ludwig, Robert		Patrol		11/17/14		9.63		10 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81

		Lundberg, Robert		Patrol		12/14/20		3.55		Step 3		BA		37.5		52		41.606		81,132.48		1,560.24		4,327.07		85,459.55				41.606		81,132.37		1,560.24		4,327.06		85,459.43				75.00

		Mahoney, Brendan		Patrol		11/6/18		5.65		Step 3				37.5		52		35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				50.00		50.00

		Malandrino, Jake		Patrol		11/19/14		9.62		10 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				44.141		86,074.04		1,655.27		4,590.62		90,664.66						50.00

		Maxim, Kyle		Patrol		5/6/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		McAnespie, Owen		Patrol		3/16/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Ngeth, Tony		Patrol		11/5/18		5.66		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81

		Nyoro, Daniel		Patrol		7/11/16		7.98		5 Yrs				37.5		52		35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				75.00

		Palumbo, Cameron		Patrol		5/8/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00		0.00

		Papafagos, Andreas		Patrol		10/21/19		4.70		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				65.00		50.00

		Papageorgiou, Leah		Patrol		3/13/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Quinn, John		Patrol		3/20/16		8.29		5 Years		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				65.00		50.00

		Rocha, Tyler		Patrol		12/15/20		3.55		Step 3				37.5		52		34.672		67,610.40		1,300.20		3,605.89		71,216.29				34.672		67,610.31		1,300.20		3,605.88		71,216.19				75.00

		Scribner, Paul		Patrol		11/18/07		16.63		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32

		Steere, Kevin		Patrol		3/15/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 2				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				32.040		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,332.16		62,244.00				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 2				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				32.040		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,332.16		62,244.00				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 1				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 1				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80



		Total Patrol Salaries																		2,506,448				132,512		2,638,959						2,762,548				146,527		2,909,076				1,695.00		500.00





														HRS/		# 		HOURLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY				Total				FY25 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION				Grade		Step		Degree		WK		WEEKS		RATE		BASE 		BASE				FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025

		Bartlett, Peter		Chief										40		52		94.390		196,331.20		3,775.60				196,331.20				96.278		200,257.82		3,851.11				200,257.82

		Boone, Arline		Community Specialist				SEIU-5		3 & 4				19		52		21.430		21,172.84		407.17				21,172.84				22.080		21,815.04		419.52				21,815.04

		Position Cut - Carry as PT		Specialist				8		2 & 3				35		52		27.680		50,377.60		968.80				50,377.60												20,129.00

		Chartrand, David		Deputy Chief				15		13				35		52		81.680		148,657.60		2,858.80				148,657.60				88.300		160,706.00		3,090.50				160,706.00

		Dellolio, Julie		Clerk				SEIU-7		5				35		52		25.460		46,337.20		891.10				46,337.20				26.220		47,720.40		917.70				47,720.40

		Finn-Conlon, Colleen		PT Evidence Tech				SEIU-4		3 & 4				12		52		18.800		11,731.20		225.60				11,731.20				20.130		12,561.12		241.56				12,561.12

		Vacant Crossing Guard		PT Crossing Guard				1		2				15		31		15.420		7,170.30		231.30				7,170.30				15.420		7,170.30		231.30				7,170.30

		Noel, Karry Lee		Admin. Assist.				SEIU-9		4				35		52		29.030		52,834.60		1,016.05				52,834.60				31.100		56,602.00		1,088.50				56,602.00

		Vallois, Donna		Community Specialist				SEIU-5		1				19		52		19.820		19,582.16		376.58				19,582.16				20.410		20,165.08		387.79				20,165.08



		Total Admin Salaries																		554,195						554,195						526,998						547,127





		Total Salaries																		4,297,665				196,981		4,494,646						4,568,123				213,701		4,801,953				2,175		1,350







		Total Salary FY2024																		4,801,953



		Allard Retirement Adjustment																		-30,000



		Stipends & Shift Differential																		174,135



		ADD new LT Promotion																		40,000



		Overtime																		338,000



		Longevity																		850



																				5,324,938



		Payroll Full Time		4,924,377

		Part Time Payroll		61,712

		Over Time Payroll		338,000

		Longevity Payroll		850

				5,324,938



				31,759





Fire

		TOWN OF DRACUT

		Fire Department  - FY2025

																FY2024 SALARY				FY2024 FINAL SALARY								FY2025 SALARY				FY2025 FINAL SALARY

						Hire		7/1/24		Grade		HRS/		FY24 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		Total				FY25 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION		Date		Yrs		Step		WK		RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025



		Cyndy Alexander 		Admin						SEIU-9/5		35		27.910		50,796.20		976.85				50,796.20				29.900		50,801.40		976.95				50,801.40

		Armstrong, Mark		Lieutenant		4/12/06		18.23		15 Yrs		42		41.174		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27				41.174		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27

		Bigold, Kevin		Captain		4/12/06		18.23		15 Yrs		42		41.580		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.409		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09

		Bouilette, Gage		FF-3		10/5/23		0.74		<5 Yrs		42		41.580		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Bushnell, Sean		FF-4		9/5/13		10.83		10 Yrs		42		32.780		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Carroca, Jonathan		FF-4		9/25/16		7.77		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		Carter, Nehemiah

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Replaces Martin, need to Budget for FF to LT Difference
		FF-3		1/4/24		0.49		5 Yrs		42		32.780		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Chandonnet, Matthew  		FF-4		11/7/00		23.66		20 Yrs		42		35.800		79,795.04		1,534.52		4,987.19		84,782.23				36.536		79,795.21		1,534.52		4,987.20		84,782.41

		Charette, Ryan		FF-4		7/7/22		1.99		< 5yrs		42		31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Coalter, Christopher 		FF-4		7/12/96		27.99		25 Yrs		42		36.896		82,189.12		1,580.56		5,136.82		87,325.94				37.632		82,189.06		1,580.56		5,136.82		87,325.88

		Conole , John		FF-4		7/31/16		7.92		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		Cunha, Michael		Captain		12/15/06		17.56		15 Yrs		42		41.580		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.408		92,620.08		1,781.16		5,788.76		98,408.84

		Dailey, Jr., Joseph 		Lieutenant		1/20/03		21.46		20 Yrs		42		38.049		87,304.36		1,678.93		5,456.52		92,760.88				39.974		87,304.12		1,678.93		5,456.51		92,760.63

		Descheneaux,Ryan 		FF-4
 (no EMT)		7/12/12		11.98		10 Yrs		42		32.156		71,633.12		1,377.56		4,477.07		76,110.19				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Budget for EMT, does not have EMT		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Feeney, Justin		FF-4		11/10/11		12.65		10 Yrs		42		33.764		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81				34.439		75,214.64		1,446.44		4,700.91		79,915.55

		Gagne, Christopher 		FF-4		8/7/14		9.91		10 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Gagnon, Brian		FF-4		2/23/18		6.36		5 Yrs		42		31.825		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Howard, Joel		Lieutenant		8/7/14		9.91		10 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				37.680		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44

		Joyce, Thomas		FF-4		7/19/21		2.95		< 5 Yrs		42		30.567		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85				32.462		70,897.01		1,363.40		4,431.06		75,328.07

		Lanteigne, Brian		FF-4		1/8/17		7.48		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Leavitt, Christopher		FF-4		8/7/16		7.90		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Mackey, Thomas 		Deputy Chief		5/4/95		29.18		25 Yrs		42		48.070		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09				49.032		107,086.06		2,059.35		6,692.88		113,778.93

		Martin, Jacob		FF-4		8/18/22		1.87		< 5 Yrs		42		23.131		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		McCarthy, Brian		Lieutenant		7/11/12		11.98		10 Yrs		42		33.764		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44				37.680		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44

		McCarthy, Dylan		FF-4		10/27/22		1.68		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		McMeniman,Kenneth		Lieutenant		8/21/02		21.88		20 Yrs		42		39.190		87,304.36		1,678.93		5,456.52		92,760.88				39.974		87,304.12		1,678.93		5,456.51		92,760.63

		Mullen, Stephen		FF-4		8/7/14		9.91		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Nickerson, Marian 		FF-4		4/26/15		9.19		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		O'Donnell, Shane		Lieutenant		7/31/16		7.92		5 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				36.582		79,895.64		1,536.45		4,993.48		84,889.12

		Patterson, Ronald		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Richard Patterson - Est		Chief								35		96.410		175,466.20		3,374.35				175,466.20				99.310		180,744.20		3,475.85				180,744.20

		Petrilli, II, Michael		FF-4		3/12/07		17.32		15 Yrs		42		34.780		77,471.16		1,489.83		4,841.95		82,313.11				35.472		77,471.07		1,489.83		4,841.94		82,313.02

		Poitras, Andrew		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Powers, Daniel		FF-4		8/2/21		2.92		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Russell, Sean		FF-3		8/7/23		0.90		5 Yrs		42		32.780		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Resto Salgado, Bernardo 		FF-4		8/2/21		2.92		< 5 Yrs		42		27.914		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Santos, Derek		FF-4 (no emt)		8/2/12		11.92		10 Yrs		42		32.156		71,633.12		1,377.56		4,477.07		76,110.19				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
no emt, BUDGET FOR emt
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Replaces Martin, need to Budget for FF to LT Difference
																														4,700.93		79,915.81

		Siegler, Michael		Captain		9/1/10		13.84		10 Yrs		42		40.366		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27				41.174		89,923.25		1,729.29		5,620.20		95,543.45

		Silva, Matthew		Lieutenant		4/26/15		9.19		5 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				36.582		79,895.64		1,536.45		4,993.48		84,889.12

		Silva, Michael		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Stamp, Albert		Captain		2/28/08		16.35		15 Yrs		42		40.366		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.409		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09

		Talbot, Ryan		FF-4		10/27/22		1.68		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Tibbets, William		FF-3		11/9/23		0.64		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Voulgaris, Alex 		Deputy Chief		6/6/98		26.09		20 Yrs		42		46.670		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09				49.032		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09

		Eliminate Fire Inspector																				0.00												0.00



		Total Fire Salaries																										3,512,643				205,069		3,717,712



		Promotional Position - Martin for LT - Budget for Difference (FF to LT)																										21,800



		Longevity																										850

																												0

		Overtime																										783,348



		Total Fire Salaries																										4,318,641				205,069



		Budget 261 Days (1 Day)																														4,523,710



		Payroll Full Time		3,739,512

		Part Time Payroll		0

		Over Time Payroll		783,348

		Longevity		850

				4,523,710





		Education is in Employee Training

		Overtime Calculation

		Vacation and Personal 		475,740

		Sick Time		271,458

		Bereavement/Jury Duty		10,000

		Union Business		16,150

		Mutual Aid		16,000

		Call Back		28,000

		Buffer		6,000

		Chief Adjustment per Chief		(40,000)

		Total Overtime		783,348



		*** Martin - Took off Martin as he is retiring in July 2024, only budget for vacation and sick, Martin is being replaced by Nehemiah Carter





Building

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Building (Dept. #241)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Allard, Shaun		Building Inspector		11		5		35		39.890		72,599.80		11		6		41.090		74,783.80		1,438.15

		Bewig, Crystal		Admin Assistant		SEIU-9A		4		35		28.750		52,325.00		SEIU-9A		5		30.800		56,056.00		1,078.00

		McLaughlin, Daniel		Director		13		10		35		56.990		103,721.80		13		11		58.700		106,834.00		2,054.50



		Overtime





		Total Salaries												228,646.60								237,673.80





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				914.13



		Code Regular		237,638

		Overtime		0

		Longevity Crystal		950

				238,588







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Plumbing & Gas (Dept. #242)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Lelanc, Warren		Plumbing/Gas Inspector		7		6		23		28.590		34,193.64		7		7		29.450		35,222.20		677.35





		Total Salaries												34,193.64								35,222.20





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Wiring (Dept. #243)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Landers, Jack 		Wiring Inspector Per Diem						22		32.000		36,608.00						32.000		36,608.00		704.00







		Total Salaries												36,608.00								36,608.00







Engineering

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Engineering (Dept. #410)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Vacant		Inspection Contractor																		65,000.00

		Wagner, Lisa		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		11		35		32.780		59,659.60		SEIU-8		12		35.470		64,555.40		1,241.45

		Stipend Manugian  - Engineering Work																				14,300.00

		Stipend Rivard - Engineering Work																				11,700.00



		Total Salaries												59,659.60								155,555.40				156,153.69



		Longevity Wagner																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				156,805.40



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				598.29































Public Works

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Public Works (Dept. #420)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Douglas, Donna		Admin Assistant		SEIU-9A		12		35		37.85		68,887.00		SEIU-9A		12		38.98		70,943.60		1,364.30

		Patenaude, Edward		DPW Director		19		8		35		76.94		140,030.80		19		9		79.25		144,235.00		2,773.75



		Overtime																				0.00



		Total Salaries												208,917.80								215,178.60



		Longvity Douglas																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				216,428.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				827.61







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Animal Control (Dept. #292)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Morse, Colleen		Animal Control		9		3		35		31.09		56,583.80		9		4		32.02		58,276.40		1,120.70



		Stipend (Internal DPW)																				1,800.00

		Overtime																				2,000.00

		Total Salaries												56,583.80								62,076.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				224.14









		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Highway (Dept. #421)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Bourassa Jr., Dennis		Laborer		ML		1		40		25.98		54,038.40		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Remove MEO		MEO Laborer		ML		1		40		25.98		54,038.40								56,472.00

		VACANT		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Foley Thomas		General Foremen		GF		3		40		31.96		66,476.80		GF		3		32.92		68,473.60		1,316.80

		Garside, Walter		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Johnson Steven		Foreman		F 		4		40		35.38		73,590.40		F 		4		36.44		75,795.20		1,457.60		1,000

		Kulis Jeremy		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		3		27.57		57,345.60		1,102.80

		Larmand, Alexander		MEO Laborer		L		9		40		24.96		51,916.80		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Leary Sean		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		3		27.57		57,345.60		1,102.80

		VACANT		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Richards, Connor		MEO Laborer		L		1		40		19.14		39,811.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Rodrigues Brian		MEO Laborer		ML		11		40		30.15		62,712.00		ML		11		31.06		64,604.80		1,242.40		1,100

		Rozzi, Phillip		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Smith, Roland		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Sousa, Timothy		MEO Laborer		L		1		40		19.14		39,811.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Sullivan Kevin		MEO Laborer		ML		5		40		27.57		57,345.60		ML		5		28.40		59,072.00		1,136.00		850

		Titus, Andrew		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00





		Total Salaries - Highway												916,323.20								999,772.80				2,950



		Part-Time																				0.00

		Longevity																				3,950.00

		Overtime																				23,000.00



		Total Salaries - Highway																				1,026,722.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				3,628.00





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Tree (Dept. #428)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Enos, Stephen		General Foreman		GF		9		40		34.96		72,716.80		GF		9		36.01		74,900.80		1,440.40		1,150

		Finnerty, Michael		Laborer		L		11		40		25.72		53,497.60		L		11		26.49		55,099.20		1,059.60		0

		Smart, Daniel		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00		0

		Williams, James		MEO Laborer		ML		5		40		27.57		57,345.60		ML		5		28.40		59,072.00		1,136.00		0

		Remove MEO																				-56,472.00		-1,086.00



		Total Salaries - Tree												233,979.20								189,072.00		3,636.00		1,150



		Longevity																				1,150.00

		Overtime																				5,000.00



		Total Salaries																				195,222.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				727.20





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Vehicle Maintenance (Dept. #429)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Bergeron, Joseph		MEO Mechanic		Mech		2		40		28.35		58,968.00		Mech		2		29.20		60,736.00		1,168.00		0.00

		Dion, Peter		MEO Mechanic		Mech		8		40		30.99		64,459.20		Mech		8		31.92		66,393.60		1,276.80		1,000.00

		Lajoie, Sean		General Foreman		GF		3		40		31.96		66,476.80		GF		4		33.43		69,534.40		1,337.20		0.00



		Total Salaries - Vehicle												189,904.00								196,664.00				1,000.00



		Longevity																				1,000.00

		Overtime																				1,500.00



		Total Salaries																				199,164.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				756.40





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Cemetery (Dept. #430)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Saari, Timothy		MEO Laborer		ML		1		40		25.980		54,038.40		ML		1		27.150		56,472.00		1,086.00





		Overtime																				500.00



		Total Salaries												54,038.40								56,972.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				217.20









Board of Health

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Board of Health (Dept. #510)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Curley, Kara		Nurse		10		6		35		37.36		67,995.20		10		7		38.48		70,033.60		1,346.80

		Enos, Marylee		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		12		35		34.44		62,680.80		SEIU-8		12		35.47		64,555.40		1,241.45

		Ouellette, David		Health Director		12		10		35		51.35		93,457.00		12		11		52.89		96,259.80		1,851.15



		Overtime



		Retirement Admin Assistant - Rehire Grade 7																				(10,000)



		Total Salaries												224,133.00								220,848.80



		Longevity Enos																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				222,098.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				849.42































Veterans

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Veterans Benefits (Dept. #543)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Thomas, Jerome		Veterans Officer		9		4		35		32.02		58,276.40		9		5		32.99		60,041.80		1,154.65



		Auto Allowance																				1,200.00



		Total Salaries												58,276.40								61,241.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				235.55

































Council on Aging

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Council on Aging (Dept. #541)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Brady, Louanne		Bus Driver		2		6		35		18.570		33,797.40		2		7		19.130		34,816.60		669.55

		Vacant Bus Driver 																				35,000.00

		Ivos, Maria		Admin Asst		8		1		18		23.250		21,762.00		8		2		24.910		23,315.76		448.38

		Kaelblein, Noelle		COA Director		12		3		35		41.750		75,985.00		12		4		43.000		78,260.00		1,505.00

		Vacant (Change to PT)		Transportation Coordinator																		51,759.00

		Leclerc, Stephanie		Social Services Coordinator		6		1		9		22.620		10,586.16		6		2		23.310		10,909.08		209.79

		Palmer, Ann Marie		Activities Coordinator		5		7		10		24.790		12,890.80		5		8		25.540		13,280.80		255.40



		Total Salaries												155,021.36								247,341.24



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				951.31



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly





		Part-Time Salaries

		Vacant		PT Bus Driver		2		3		19		17.000		16,796.00				5				5,000.00		0.00

		Vacant		PT Bus Driver		2		4		11		17.510		10,015.72								6,975.00		0.00

		Politi, James		PT Bus Driver		2		4		19		17.510		17,299.88		2		5		18.030		17,813.64		342.57



		Total Salaries												44,111.60								29,788.64



		Formula Grant

		Leclerc, Stephanie		Social Services Coordinator		6		1		26		22.620		30,582.24		6		2		23.310		31,515.12		606.06

		Palmer, Ann Marie		Activities Coordinator		5		7		25		24.790		32,227.00		5		8		25.540		33,202.00		638.50

		Ivos, Maria		Admin Asst		8		1		17		23.250		20,553.00		8		2		24.910		22,020.44		423.47



		Total Salaries												83,362.24								86,737.56









Library

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Library (Dept. #610)



		Employee		Position		FY23  
Grade		FY23  
Step		Hours		FY23 Hourly		FY23  
Salary		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		FY24  
Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY24 Weekly		Shift Hours		Shift Rate		Total Shift



		Bergeron, Alyssa		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Berrio Tyler		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Botros, Marissa		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Callahan, Maggie		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Chapman, Meghan		Young Adult Librarian		SEIU-4		10		18		25.340		23,718.24		SEIU-4		11		26.620		24,916.32		479.16

		Duarte, Audrey		Reference/Tech.		SEIU-10		2		35		27.590		50,213.80		SEIU-10		3		29.560		53,799.20		1,034.60		212		4.43		940.01

		Hamilton, Carole		Admin. Assist.		SEIU-8		6		35		28.290		51,487.80		SEIU-8		7		30.310		55,164.20		1,060.85		212		4.55		963.86

		Hogan, Patrick		Library Assist.		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		2		16.730		15,659.28		301.14

		Malnati, Linda		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		2		19		16.240		16,045.12		SEIU-2		2		16.730		16,529.24		317.87

		Meehan, Casey		Library Assist.		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		2		16.730		15,659.28		301.14

		Muir Christine		Library Director		12		6		35		45.620		83,028.40		12		7		46.990		85,521.80		1,644.65

		Oxton, Leslie		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Penney, Teressa		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		3		17.400		16,286.40		313.20

		Ryan, Melissa		Assist. Circ. Librarian		SEIU-7		4		35		24.480		44,553.60		SEIU-7		4		25.210		45,882.20		882.35		212		3.78		801.68

		Sackett, Michelle		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Salem, Cheryl		Circulation Librarian		SEIU-8		4		35		26.160		47,611.20		SEIU-8		5		28.020		50,996.40		980.70		212		4.20		891.04

		Sanscartier, Laura		Cataloging/Tech Serv.		SEIU-8		4		35		26.160		47,611.20		SEIU-8		4		26.940		49,030.80		942.90		212		4.04		856.69

		Servente, Joyce		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Thibodaeu, Sean		Assistant Director		10		4		35		35.210		64,082.20		10		5		36.270		66,011.40		1,196.65

		Vacant		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		1		16.089		15,058.93		289.59

		Zanni, Dominique		Children's Librarian		SEIU-10		2		35		27.590		50,213.80		SEIU-10		3		29.560		53,799.20		1,034.60		212		4.43		940.01





		Total Salaries												624,871.52								655,911.61								5,393.28



		Longevity Hamilton																				950.00

		Longevity Salem																				850.00

		Longevity Ryan																				850.00

		Longevity Sanscartier																				850.00



		Total w/Longevity																				659,411.61								664,804.89



		Library Full Time Employees		465,598.48

		Library Part Time Employees		199,206.41

		Longevity		3,500.00

		Add'l Day		2,022.74

				670,327.63







		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)		2,022.74

















Recreation



		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Recreation (Dept. #630)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Arseneaux, Jessica		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		1		35		23.260		42,333.20		SEIU-8		2		24.910		45,336.20		871.85

		Hamilton, Amy		Director		12		9		19		48.400		47,819.20		12		10		49.850		49,251.80		947.15







		Total Salaries												90,152.40								94,588.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				363.80







Sewer and Water

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Sewer (Dept. #442)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Cloutier, Joseph		Inspector		9		4		30		32.020		49,951.20		9		9		37.130		57,922.80		1,113.90

		Hamelin, Donna		Admin. Asst.		SEIU-7		11		30		33.190		51,776.40		SEIU-7		12		33.190		51,776.40		995.70

		Hoban, Jeffrey		Laborer		5		7		30		24.790		38,672.40		5		8		25.540		39,842.40		766.20

		Hoover, Marguitte		Superintendent		13		5		30		49.160		76,689.60		13		7		52.150		81,354.00		1,564.50

		Stec, Cathrin		Office Manager		8		4		30		29.370		45,817.20		8		5		30.250		47,190.00		907.50



		Total Salaries												262,906.80								278,085.60



		OverTime																				2,000.00



		Longevity Hamelin																				1,250.00



		Total Salaries																				281,335.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,069.56



		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Water (Dept. #452)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Cloutier, Joseph		Inspector		9		4		5		32.020		8,325.20		9		9		37.130		9,653.80		185.65

		Hamelin, Donna		Admin. Asst.		SEIU-7		11		5		33.190		8,629.40		SEIU-7		12		33.190		8,629.40		165.95

		Hoban, Jeffrey		Laborer		5		7		5		24.790		6,445.40		5		8		25.540		6,640.40		127.70

		Hoover, Marguitte		Superintendent		13		5		5		49.160		12,781.60		13		7		52.150		13,559.00		260.75

		Stec, Cathrin		Office Manager		8		4		5		29.370		7,636.20		8		5		30.250		7,865.00		151.25



		Total Salaries												43,817.80								46,347.60



		OverTime																				1,500.00





		Total Salaries																				47,847.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				178.26







Storm Water

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Storm Water (Dept. #455)



		Employee		Position		FY23  
Grade		FY23  
Step		Hours		FY23 Hourly		FY23  
Salary		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		FY24  
Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY24 Weekly		Longevity



		Caron, Leo		General Foreman		GF		10		40		35.480		73,798.40		GF		10		36.540		76,003.20		1,461.60		1,000.00

		Larochelle Joshua		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.360		54,828.80		ML		3		27.570		57,345.60		1,102.80		0.00

		Rivard, Tina		Asst. Director		14		6		35		54.180		98,607.60		14		6		55.800		101,556.00		1,953.00		0.00



		Total Salaries												227,234.80								234,904.80



		Overtime																				2,000.00

		Longevity 																				1,000.00



		Total Salaries																				237,904.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				903.48































Regional Dispatch Center - NEED

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2024 Budget

		Regional Dispatch Center



		Department/Description		FY2021
Expended		FY2022
Expended		FY2023
Budget 		FY2024
Regional 
Request 



		Revenue

		State 911 Support and Incentive  Grants		$   1,027,982		$   1,027,982		$   1,161,295		$   1,161,295

		Training Grant		83,475		88,537		86,258		86,258

		Emergency Medical Dispatch Grant		0		23,400		31,800		31,800

		Total Revenue		$   1,111,457		$   1,139,919		$   1,279,353		$   1,279,353



		Expenses

		Regular Salaries		$   593,697		$   1,010,368		$   1,174,557		$   1,326,394

		Temporary Part-Time Salaries		0		63,343		127,370		64,500

		Dispatch Overtime		150,186		386,614		225,000		225,000

		Uniforms		2,500		12,450		15,000		14,500

		Energy Utilities		27,574		37,215		36,300		37,600

		Repairs and Maintenance		4,422		14,315		23,100		35,375

		Leases/Contracts		41,186		113,101		167,981		163,483

		Professional Services		57,983		218,373		66,500		78,828

		Communications		17,361		20,104		19,134		17,872

		Computer		6,372		12,016		36,256		33,230

		Office Supplies		3,438		10,294		2,550		2,550

		All Other Supplies		2,375		773		5,000		5,000

		Dues and Memberships		363		1,675		2,743		2,843

		Staff Development		2,268		1,398		3,500		7,000

		Group Insurance 		185,902		353,015		179,207		259,127

		Middlesex Retirement		0		0		126,282		62,893

		Medicare		11,405		20,725		22,822		24,627

		OPEB		0		0		74,373		72,264

		Property/Liability Insurance		23,481		28,593		32,000		33,000

		Occupational Health 		1,100		0		5,000		5,000

		Total Expenses		$   1,131,613		$   2,304,372		$   2,344,675		$   2,471,086



		Total Net Budget		$   20,155		$   1,164,453		$   1,065,322		$   1,191,733



		State 911 Grant - Estimate		$   20,156		$   1,164,453		$   1,065,322		$   595,866



		Draut/Tewksbury Assessment		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   595,866



		Assessment

		Dracut (47%)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   280,057

		Tewksbury (53%)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   315,809





Health Insurance 

		Active/
Retiree		Group		Insurance Name		Employee 
ID		SPOUSE NAME		Medical  
Group #		Monthly
Amount		Medical 
coverage		% 
Employer		Employer 
Cost		Employee 
Cost		Total Monthly Increase
FY2025
		Total Monthly Cost FY2025		Total FY25 Monthly
Employer Cost		Total FY2025
Monthly Cost
Employee Cost

																						Health Incr		9.8%

																						Medicare Inr		7.5%

		RET		TOWN		ARCHINSKI ANTHONY L				SUSAN M ARCHINSKI		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		BAILEY WILLIAM				CAROLINE ADIE-BAILEY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		BROUILLETTE DAVID				LISA BROUILLETTE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		CORMICK CATHERINE M				JOHN J CORMICK		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		COUTURE DONALD				ALISON COUTURE		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		DERY ARTHUR H				ROBERTA F DERY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		DESROSIERS MONA				MARC DESROSIERS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		FAHEY LAURIE A		572		FREDERICK P FAHEY		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		FLEURY MICHAEL				CHERYL FLEURY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		GREENWOOD TRACEY L				JOSEPH R GREENWOOD		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		GRIMES TIMOTHY D		799		KIMBERLY A GRIMES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		HEALEY KEVIN J				 		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		JAKUTTIS JOSEPH A				STACY L JAKUTTIS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		KOHANSKI JOHN C				MICHELLE A KOHANSKI		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		MACLEAN DOUGLAS				CAROL MACLEAN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		MCLEAN SUZANNE				DAVID MCLEAN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		MURACH DOROTHY M		455		JOHN M MURACH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		OBRIEN DAVID				KENDRA OBRIEN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		PAPPAS PETER L				KATHY S PAPPAS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		SAJA BERNARD A				COLLETTE J SAJA		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		SALEM PETER				LISA SALEM		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		VALDINA ANNE MARIE		2777		JOHN D VALDINA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		WALSH THOMAS J				 		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		AKASHIAN LAUREN M		379		BRIAN T AKASHIAN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDREWS MICHAEL D		5998		ANNMARIE ANDREWS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARCHAMBAULT LAURIE A		3416		JASON E ARCHAMBAULT		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ASHWORTH JEFFREY		51510		SARAH ASHWORTH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		BARRETT PAULA		218		PAULA BARRETT		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CHAFE MEGAN		51703		CORY CHAFE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARON (SARGENT) LINDSEY J		3316		SEAN M CARON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CIPOLLA ANTHONY M		3361		 		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COLFER KATHLEEN		3294		JOHN COLFER		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COLLINS MARGARET		3357				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COOKE MICHELLE		159		RAYMOND J COOKE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COUILLARD GLORIA		51699		PAUL PALEN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUTRUMBES KERRY M		351		JOHN B CUTRUMBES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECKER CHRISTINA		3066		DANIEL P DECKER		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DESTEFANO ANDREA F		196		RICHARD S DESTEFANO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DURKIN MEGHAN K		188		JOSEPH B DURKIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAZIO KATHRYN		51269		KENNETH FAZIO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FIELDS KRISSANDRA		3057		CRAIG FIELDS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FIELDS STEFANIE		51564		MICHAEL FIELDS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENLAW DAWN M		2904		MICHAEL J GREENLAW		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUERRIERO JAMES		51404		SHANNA GUERRIERO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HALL KRIS M		10256		APRIL M HALL		2367484		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HASLAM JACQUELINE		51757		JAMES HASLAM 		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HINES ELIZABETH M		328		DANIEL F HINES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		JANUSZ LAUREN 		51385		MITCHELL JANUSZ		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		JESKI GERALDINE E		2804		MARK J JESKI		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		LOA		SCHOOL		KEOHANE ELIZABETH		3052				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		KUSA BETSY		3436		PETER KUSA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAVOIE (MORO) ELIZABETH M		288		ERIC P LAVOIE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEBLANC STEPHEN J		51329				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEFEBVRE HEATHER		51720		KEVIN LEFEBVRE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCCLOSKEY ELIZABETH M		3302		MICHELLE M LARKIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGRATH SHARON L		125		RUSSELL P MCGRATH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCHUGH LINDA D		2969		MICHAEL J MCHUGH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MONTY TAMMY L		2936		CARL STANKIEWICZ		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		OSGOOD ALLISON		51486		JOSHUA OSGOOD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		RAWDING SUSAN		51791		NICHOLAS RAWDING		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTEE MARK S		3245		SUSAN LANGLOIS-SANTEE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SKELTON GUY		51755		CATHERINE SKELTON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SMITH LAURA L		3211		JEFFREY G SMITH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		WAHL KATELYN A		3042		HENRY N WAHL		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		ALLARD TODD		7623		IVETA ALLARD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		ARMSTRONG MARK		1045		HOLLY ARMSTRONG		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		AYOTTE THOMAS J		974		REBECCA D AYOTTE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		BUXTON (DELLOLIO) JULIE		7514				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		BYAM GREGG		777		KELLEY BYAM		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		CARON LEO		7557		KAREN CARON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		CHESTNUT DONALD		12094		CHERIE LECLAIR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		COTNOIR JOHN R		771		MICHELLE C COTNOIR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		COX JOSEPH		7599		CATHERINE COX		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		DION PETER L		7582		NICOLE I DION		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		DUBOIS WILLIAM		1119		LYN-MARIE DUBOIS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		FLYNN LAWRENCE J		7527		CHRISTINE K FLYNN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		HOOVER MARGUERITE Y		11903		BRENDAN LAVOIE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		HOWARD JOEL A		927		NICOLE A HOWARD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		JOHNSON STEVEN R		7583		BARBARA J JOHNSON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		KALIVAS CHRISTOPHER		12064				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		LECLERC STEPHANIE		12093		DANIEL LECLERC		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MACKEY THOMAS J		1046		MONICA L MACKEY		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MANUGIAN ALISON S		11943		DAVID MANUGIAN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MCLAUGHLIN DANIEL J		853		TRACY A MCLAUGHLIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		PARRA (LANDRY) MELISSA A		904		CHRISTIAN PARRA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		PATENAUDE EDWARD G		11483		MARIE A PATENAUDE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		RODRIGUES BRIAN K		1101		CHERYL A RODRIGUES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		SANTOS DEREK M		755		NICOLE M SANTOS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		SILVA MATTHEW D		944		ALEXA E SILVA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		STEC CATHRIN S		977		FREDERICK C STEC JR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		VOULGARIS ALEXANDER G		1089		COLEEN A VOULGARIS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK DAVID J				KATHLEEN M ADAMCZYK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		AKINS MELISSANNE B				CHRISTOPHER C AKINS III		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		BARCLAY COLLEEN M				RICHARD T BARCLAY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		CHARTIER ANITA				RICHARD CHARTIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		CHOUINARD-LESSARD LISA				ROBERT LESSARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		CHUCKRAN ALAN P		161		CHRISTINA A CHUCKRAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		DEMERS DEBORAH A				ROGER J DEMERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		DEMERS ROMEO		1044		MARIA HELENA DEMERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		DENOMMEE PAUL		3037		KATHLEEN DENOMMEE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		DONOVAN DAVID A				 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		SUR		SCHOOL		ENGLER ERIC				 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		FOLEY KEVIN G		3021		JENNIFER L FOLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		GEORGE JUSTIN				COLBY GEORGE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		HAMEL MARK J		7494		PAULA G HAMEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		KENYON MICHAEL J				CYNTHIA L KENYON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		LANZA WELCH NANCY A				DAVID W WELCH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN DAVID				JOANNE MARTIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MCMAHON LEO F				ERIC RAMSEY		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MCMENIMAN SCOTT R		7318		JENNIFER D MCMENIMAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MOORE DAVID M		2225		DEBORAH A MOORE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MOROWSKI MARK C				PANAGIOTA M MOROWSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		NIGZUS KAREN				JAMES NIGZUS		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ROWE JEFFREY				JODI ROWE		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		SZYMANSKI KATHY		2774		JAN A SZYMANSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		TOCCI ELIZABETH		2106		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ZANELOTTI JEFFREY				AZAR ZANELOTTI		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		ZARELLA THERESE H				MICHAEL ZARELLA		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ZIEMBA GARY E				JENNIFER A ZIEMBA		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK JOSEPH M		10104		MICHELLE ADAMCZYK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARCHIBOLD CHRISTA		51669		IAN ARCHIBOLD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAKER MARNEY		3289		HARLEY BAKER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAMFORD JILLIAN M		2955		JOSHUA K BAMFORD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAVIELLO JENNIFER F		2818		ANDREA BAVIELLO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BLANCHET TREVOR J		2850		SARAH E CHUCKRAN-BLANCHET		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BONENFANT (JOYCE) LINDSEY M		3317		JUSTIN BONEFANT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BORDEN KATRIN A 		2008		ERIC M BORDEN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BORGES ASHLEY M		3210		JONATHAN BORGES		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOWDEN-GURLEY KAREN		51786				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOWIE MARY H		50586		EDWARD J BOWIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BROWN JULIE-MARIE		3313		IAN GREENSTEIN

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BRYAN (MESSER) SANDRA A		286		MICHAEL BRYAN 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BULLARD JENNIFER L		3270		MICHAEL D BULLARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUTLER JILL S		3218		RONALD A BUTLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CANFIELD CYNTHIA M		285		BRAD S CANFIELD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARNEY MARY M		2693		DAVID M CARNEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARTER JOANNE M		221		KEVIN M CARTER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CATALANO ASHLEY		51353		ANTHONY CATALANO JR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CLANCY (GALLANT) CHARLEEN A		3409		ROBERT CLANCY 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CRAFFEY EMILY		51381		CURTIS CRAFFEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CRONIN KELLY J		2869		MAURICE F CRONIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNHA ANTONIO M		50069		TELMA CUNHA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNNINGHAM LANGEVIN		51715		KENDRA LANGEVIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNNINGHAM CORRINE E		3484		JOSEPH CUNNINGHAM 

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		D'AMATO DANIELLE C		3014		RONALD A D'AMATO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAUTEUIL CARRIE A		2659		PAUL M DAUTEUIL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DELSOLIA DEBORAH J		3363		BRIAN DELSOLIA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DESMOND SUSAN J		321		WILLIAM J DESMOND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DONNELLY CHARLENE D		137		MICHAEL P DONNELLY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOUGHTY KATHY A		222		MICHAEL P DOUGHTY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOYLE KRISTINE		2793		TIMOTHY DOYLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		EMERICK (SAVARD) DENIENE M		414		DAVID EMERICK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		EMERSON TIFFANY J		3229		THOMAS M EMERSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FARNHAM D'AGOSTINO		5168		ERIC D'AGOSTINO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FARREN JOHN P		884		DARLENE M FARREN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAULKNER BONNIE J		51228		JOSHUA M FAULKNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FEBO-MIRANDA ANACELIS		2760		SIDNEI MIRANDA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FORTIER KAREN		2689		JEREMIE FORTIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FOWLER (ARAKELIAN) JENNIFER N		432		ROBERT FOWLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FURTADO MARY ELLEN		2801		ANDREW W FURTADO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GANLEY JR PAUL K		2928		ELIZABETH M GANLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GARNEAU JOHANNA M		416		ROBERT GARNEAU

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE
		

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GEORGOPOULOS ANTHONY W		50207		THERESA M GEORGOPOULOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GILLILAND JESSICA C		3375		JAMES K GILLILAND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GODIN CHRISTINA L		3142		SCOTT R GODIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENBERG ADA		51623		RUSSELL COLEMAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENBERG KENNETH A		2718		ROBIN M GREENBERG		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUANGE ANTHONY A		51445		LAURIE GUANGE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUNDRUM SARAH NICHOLE		3463		KYLE GUNDRUM 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYES FROHOCK KRISTIN P		388		DONN W FROHOCK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HEFELE REBECCA D		334		PETER J HEFELE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HEWITT CAMERON		51489		HEIDI HEWITT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HOUSTON JASON S		2733		TANYA M HOUSTON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		JONIEC STEPHANIE		51607		RAYMOND JONIEC		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KANTARGIS NICHOLAS		51611		LINDSAY KANTARGIS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KEEFE SHEILAGH		299		BRIAN KEEFE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KILFOYLE CHRISTINE M		2959		THOMAS E KILFOYLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KING CHRISTOPHER T		2828		KATHLEEN E KING		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KINLEY LYNDSEY D		3252		CLEVE D KINLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KLECZKOWSKI DENISE M		2738		WALTER S KLECZKOWSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KNIGHT JULIE A		2916		STEPHEN M KNIGHT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KOUFOS MINDY B		3156		JOHN S KOUFOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE KIMBERLY A		208		THOMAS P LABRANCHE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAMBERT LINDA M		2599		JEFFREY A LAMBERT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAPAN DONNA		2981		STEPHEN W LAPAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAVOIE JESSICA		51754		MICHAEL LAVOIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAWRENCE KIMBERLY A		51338		JAMES H LAWRENCE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LHEUREUX RAYANN R		1050		DANIEL M LHEUREUX		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LORD CHRISTINE M		185		DEREK L LORD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LUSSIER DEBORAH		51462		WILLIAM LUSSIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYNCH SORAYA		51647		JOHN LYNCH 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYONS HEATHER L		2765		SCOTT L LYONS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACDONALD KATHLEEN		3298		ROBERT MACDONALD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MALVAROSA DEBORAH		51520		THOMAS MALVAROSA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		MCKENNEY MARY		232		JAMES B MCKENNEY II		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCMANUS ELLEN M		3305		JEFFREY S MCMANUS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MELETLIDIS PENNY		51790		JIM MELETLIDIS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERCIER RONALD		3126		MICHELLE J MERCIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERCURIO KAREN M		142		ROBERT J MERCURIO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERRILL DONNA		51696		BART MERRILL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MEZZONI ALICIA M		231		CHRISTOPHER F MEZZONI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MIKUTEL SHARON D		2688		CHRISTOPHER T MIKUTEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MILLER DEAN		51652		SARAH MILLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MONE CHARLES E		2630		SHERYL A MONE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MULENGA KELLYANNE A		2864		CHRISTOPHER K MULENGA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MULLINS ASHLEY L		3140		CHRISTOPHER L MULLINS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MURPHY KIMBERLY		3386		TIMOTHY MURPHY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MUTNANSKY JESSICA A		2790		MICHAEL G MUTNANSKY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		NAULT SUSAN M		441		VINCENT P NAULT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		OUELLET JASON W		2662		CHELSEA N OUELLET		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PANNIELLO KRISTIN L		2894		VINCENT S PANNIELLO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PAQUETTE MICHAEL R		393		KATHY A PAQUETTE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PEASLEE JENNIFER L		128		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PECORA (CASSIDY) JENNIFER		51494		AUSTIN PECORA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PELHAM SHERYL J		3024		JAMIE J PELHAM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PETZOLD-ELEY BRENDA L 		2855		ANDREW PETZOLD-ELEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL THOMAS P		50738		MICHELLE L PIMENTEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PINTO (LORD) EMILY M		3297		NICHOLAS PINTO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RANCOURT STACEY L		3330		TIMOTHY E RANCOURT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RECCHIA FRANCESCO		51552		KIMBERLY RECCHIA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RICHALL (AHERN) EMILY		51598		ZACHARY RICHALL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RICHARD JUSTIN R		51107		STACY RICHARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RIORDAN MAUREEN V		115		MARK RIORDAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROBERSON ERIN P		354		RONALD J ROBERSON JR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROGERS BREANNA M		2961		JOHN M ROGERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROONEY CHERYL		51748				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROSS LISA M		2854		JEFFREY D ROSS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROSSI CARA		51617		MIGUEL TEHUITZIL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RUEL REBECCA J		2833		BRIAN K RUEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTARPIO MELISSA M		2885				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SMITH DANIELLE M		3173		CHRISTOPHER J SMITH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SOUKARAS KELLIE B		2823		PETER H SOUKARAS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		STEEGER KRISTIN L		3398		JOHN W ROLFE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		STONE STEVEN		50184		SUZANNAH C STONE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		TESSIER CAITLYN		51721		ADAM TESSIER 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		VERVILLE MONIQUE M		2716		MICHAEL VERVILLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		VIENS FRANCIS M		340		BETHANY L VIENS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WAGNER MICHELLE D		2813		ERIC R WAGNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WEST STACY M		2923		SCOTT D WEST		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WISE CAROL A		229		RICHARD E WISE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WOJCIK JESSICA		51478		DANIEL WOJCIK JR.		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ALEXANDER CYNDY		11454		MARK ALEXANDER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ALLARD SHAUN		11797		KERRYAN ALLARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ARSENAULT CHERYL		11833		KEVIN ARSENAULT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BOURASSA DENIS		12015		YVONNE BOURASSA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BUSHNELL KERRIE A		785		SEAN E BUSHNELL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BYRON RICHARD M		1057		GAIL M BYRON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CARVER SAMANTHA		1085		NORMAN CARVER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CHARETTE RYAN		12005				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY 		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CHARTRAND DAVID J		1076		FAITH A CHARTRAND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		COLON ANTONIO		11951		MARISSA COLON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CUNHA MICHAEL		7562		JILL CUNHA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS SHAWN M		792		DANIEL S ENOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		FARLEY MEGAN E		772		KEVIN M FARLEY 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		GIBSON TYLER J		7600		NHI N GIBSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		HAMILTON CAROLE A		835		STEPHEN M HAMILTON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		KAELBLEIN NOELLE E		11515		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LANTEIGNE BRIAN D		11549		STEFANY A LANTEIGNE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LAROCHELLE JOSHUA		11910		JENNIFER LAROCHELLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LASORSA DEBRA E		11710		JOSEPH P LASORSA JR.		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEARY SEAN		11902		ARIAN J LEARY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEAVITT CHRISTOPHER S		11496		AMANDA J LEAVITT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEBLANC WARREN J		11708		GAIL M LEBLANC		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MAHONEY BRENDAN M		11744		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MALANDRINO JAKE		917		ALEXIS DONOHOE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN PAUL D		1040		SHEILA M MARTIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MAXIM KYLE		12104		MARISSA MAXIM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MCKENZIE SEAN L		11948		HOLLY A MCKENZIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MERRILL COLLEEN I		1061		RAYMOND A MERRILL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MUIR CHRISTINE		11934		MARK R MUIR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MULLEN STEPHEN P		928		NANCY MULLEN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		NGETH TONY		11745		 KATHERINE NGETH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		NOEL KERRY LEE A		933		ROLAND L NOEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		O'CONNOR BARBARA		11866		RONALD O'CONNOR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		OUELLETTE DAVID M		11731		LYNN OUELLETTE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PALMER ANN MARIE		11938		ROBERT PALMER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PATTERSON JR RICHARD E		1042		KAREN E PATTERSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PHELPS DANIEL		11931		SUZANNE PEHLPS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		RIVARD (DOUK) SOVANARY T		11799		JOSHUA RIVARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		RUSSELL SEAN		12091		STEPHANIE RUSSELL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SAARI TIMOTHY		11727		SUSANA SAARI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SALEM CHERYL A		7611		DANIEL E SALEM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SCRIBNER PAUL D		7567		CYNTHIA A SCRIBNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SIEGLER MICHAEL L		7625		BRANDY A SIEGLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		VANDAL ANN M		775		JAMES E VANDAL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		VOZZELLA SABRINA S		11373		ERIC D VOZZELLA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		YAU LESLIE		764		JANET YAU		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		CHAPUT STEPHEN D				BETH CHAPUT		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		RET		TOWN		GETMAN JOHN L				THERESA GETMAN		4067158		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUTZEN DENNIS		3292		MILAGROS VITOR-BUTZEN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		DUARTE BRENDA		11904		BRONSON DUARTE		4067155		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYES DENISE P		3193		MICHAEL S HAYES		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		HONAN AMANDA M		51484		MATTHEW HONAN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		JOHNSTON MELISSA D		3003				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		KEEFE DENISE		51350		JASON KEEFE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LABONTE PAULA A		2667		DAVID M LABONTE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LESAGE KRISTEN I		3119		KENNETH M LESAGE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYNCH JENNIFER M		3102				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAKIEJ STACEY		51668		CHRISTOPHER MAKIEJ		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		MITRANO ALLYSSA		51726		VINCENT MICHAEL MITRANO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHEPHERD KIMBERLY I		3179		STEVEN SHEPHERD		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SILVA KELLY B		3164		JONATHAN J SILVA		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SNOWDON JEANETTE C		3264		MICHAEL H SNOWDON		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SPINDLER SHARON M		2986		EDWARD R SPINDLER		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SURRETTE (RESENDES) NICOLE		51487		SHAWN SURRETTE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		BRADY LOU ANNE		940		MARK BRADY		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		CARROCA JONATHAN		11523		KATIE CARROCA		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		COLEMAN ZACHARIAH L		7617		DANIELLE M COLEMAN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		FEENEY JUSTIN S		7646		JESSICA FEENEY		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY 		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GARSIDE WALTER		12066				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GERRISH ALEX D		946		TAYLOR M GERRISH		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GOSSELIN JON M		7579		CARYN B GOSSELIN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		IVOS MARIA		12007		JOSHUA PRIMEAU		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		JOYCE THOMAS		11928		STEPHANIE MELLO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		MARTIN KEVIN		1080		LANI MARTIN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		O'DONNELL SHANE R		11491		KAYLA A O'DONNELL		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		PAPE ERIC E		7607		 		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		RESTO SALGADO BERNARDO		11930		KATHICHA RESTO COTTO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		THOMAS JEROME		12045		MIRIAM THOMAS		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLISON GARY				ANDREA ALLISON		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		ARSENEAUX JACQUELINE G		10278				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		BRAMBLE GARY				WILLIAM MULLIN		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		DESCHENES JUDITH A				JEANNE ROY 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		FERRONETTI ROBYN J		2652		DOUGLAS FERRONETTI		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		GORBY ERIC L		240		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET / SPOUSE		SCHOOL		HOFFMAN SCOTT		699		JAYNE HOFFMAN		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		KOHANSKI JR. ROBERT W.				 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

						MATTE KELLIE						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCABE-MURPHY PAULA						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		MULLIN KEVIN				 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		NAWN GAIL M						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		PAPPASTERGION DAYLE E						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN DENISE						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET / SPOUSE		SCHOOL		WHITING DAVID						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		AMARAL SILVA JEANNE M		2657				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		APONOVICH LORI A		491		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		BERARD LAURIE G		2620				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUDZYNSKI LINDA		51788				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONVERY LAUREN C		3007		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAVIS SARA		51716				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		EKBATANI FARRAH K		3353		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAHEY MARY		3366				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		JAREK LAURIE A		2857		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		KILLGREN WENDY		51661				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		LANIER DONNA		50957				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARTIN KASEY		3334				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MATTE (ST. ONGE) LISA		51772				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCELHINNEY MICHAEL P		166		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGHEE MICHAEL D		50767		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCHUGH JESSICA		51406				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCMAHON KATHLEEN M		2691		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		PLUNKETT SHANA		51616				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		RIGGS OLIVIA		51738				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTIAGO(OLIVO) YACINDA		51536				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		TROCHE MELISSA		51741				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		BROUILLETTE GAGE		11784				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		DUARTE AUDREY		11904				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		El RACHAEL		12046				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT 		TOWN		FOLEY THOMAS		11746				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		GOLDEN KAREN A		11664		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		JAITEH MOHAMADOU		889		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		LAJOIE SEAN		11935				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		LUNDBERG ROBERT		11875				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		ROCHA TYLER		11874				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		RYAN JOHNATHAN		11873				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		SIMAO III APOLINARIO		12087				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		SMITH ROLAND		12088				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		TIBBETTS WILLIAM		12101				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		WAGNER LISA		753		GERALD WAGNER		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		BEAULIEU CYNTHIA		327				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		BERGERON PATRICIA A		2941		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTS SUSAN J						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		BOMIL BRENDA						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		CAHILL LORI		794		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		DENEU FRANCIS		11697				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		SUR		TOWN		DEZAN ELIZABETH						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		DUBOIS CATHLEEN				WILLIAM DUBOIS		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		FISHER SUSAN N		2725				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		GRECO-BISHOP NANCY L						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		GREENWOOD DAVID L						4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		GRUE MARY				VINCENT DENUFRIO (MTRS)		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		HUARD DENISE J		3020		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		KANE CAROL				DENNIS KANE		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMONTAGNE GISELE D						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		LAPLANTE TAMMY						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN KRISTINE				MARC MARTIN		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTINEZ DAVID				JOYCE DESJARDINS		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON KATHLEEN						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCARTHY-HALL DIANE				JAMES HALL		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

						MOGE SHARON						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		RENAUD LISA				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEPHERD LYNNE E		2925				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		SIMS DONALD A				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		STECCHI DAVID F				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK CHAD P		50506		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLARD SARAH A		3199		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN PAIGE A		3243				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN RUTH P		2632		WILLIAM M ALLEN		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDLER BRITTANI S		51481				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANGEL HALLEY		51619				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARENA DANIELLE		51610				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL 		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BARRETT SCOTT		51701				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAROU MARIA		51770				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BETTENCOURT LINDSEY R		51409				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BIELAWSKI ASHLEY		51768				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BLAIR KATELYN		51665				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOTELHO NICHOLAS A		50935		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOUCHER BARBARA A 		425		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOUMIL PETER S		727		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOURQUE NATALIE		3420				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BRADY KIMBERLY L		3219				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUCHNER DANIEL		51599				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BURNS JENNIFER		51620				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CAPONE MELANIE		995		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		CLANCY PATRICK		51561				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONKLIN KATIE M		3295		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONSENTINO ADAM		51734				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		COURTEMANCHE DEBORA A		2800		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CROWLEY RYAN C		3406				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CURTIS CYNTHIA L		932				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		D'ENTREMONT JARED		51798				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DANIELS JACOB		51702				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAVIS ALYSSA		51736				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECATUR MEGHAN 		51731				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECORPO SARAH K		2947		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DIFONTE NICOLE		51739				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DIXON KERRI		51743				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DELLARCIPRETE CAILIN		3427				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOWLING ALEXIS		51604				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FERDINANDO KELSEY L		51383				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FOLEY DELIA		51732				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FRECHETTE JEAN		51511				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER KEVIN P		3428				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GARABEDIAN BRIA		51580				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GIGLIO GIANNA		51476				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL 		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUIMOND JENNIFER K		3343				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAND CALEB J		2702				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HARRIES LORI A		450		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HIGSON LINDSAY-PAIGE		3011		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HOAG SOPHIE M		3323		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HORTON CHARLEAN A		51137		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HUTCHINSON CHERIE A		186		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAMBERT LAURENCE C		51497				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEDUC ADAM		51597				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LESSARD LISSA M		50958				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYSEN MARIA D		51513				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACKENZIE DEBRA A		2621		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACNEIL KYLE		51632				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARION BRYAN J		10218				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARTIN ANTONIO J		489		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MATTHEWS ROBERT		51636				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGRATH NANCY		2861		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGUINNESS MARIA A		639		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MEDINA ROBIN J		2806		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MOLLOY ROBERT E		51380		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MORRISON JEFFREY		51488				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MURPHY LOUISE Y		117		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		NELSON SAMANTHA		51485				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		NESBITT BARBARA R		2755		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		O'NEIL KATHERINE E		3177		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		OUELLETTE YVONNE M		495		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PANDOLPH ADAM M		3220		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PATENAUDE DOROTHEA S		280		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PICANSO KERRI A 		3380		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		RAMALHO JR JOSEPH		51535				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		RUFFIN HAKEEM		51667				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		RYBACK KASSANDRA		51767				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SCHWING CHRISTINE M 		3452				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SEAMANS DEBRA S		2809		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHELTON TAYLOR R		3470				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHERBURNE RYAN		51765				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SIGMAN SARAH		51725				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SNIVELY LAUREN		3400		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		STONE KATELYN		51742				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SWARTZ KRISTEN E		51490				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SZETTELLA RUTH N		2731		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TANGUAY KATHLEEN E		3487				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		THOMAS MATTHEW 		51393				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TOOMEY KIM		51499				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TORRES RICARDO		51626				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TURIANO MARY ANNE		3333		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		VELELLA SARA		2820		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		VOURTSAS JOANNA		51727				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		WALLACK SAMANTHA		51771				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WASHBURN SANDRA		51430				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WHOLEY SHARON M		395		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WISE KEVIN M		50638		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WRIGHT ELIZABETH A		51501				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZELENKA ABBY K		51505				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZULMA LAMBERT BLANCA		3095		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZWICKER NICOLE M		51386				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYHURST (ROSS) LAUREN E		3105				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ARSENEAUX JESSICA		12019				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BARTLETT PETER		11678		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BERGERON JOSEPH		11987				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BOISSONNEAULT JAYNE		1068		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CHANDONNET MATTHEW		768		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		COALTER CHRISTOPHER R		1062		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		COLLUPY KILE						4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CURLEY KARA J		11900				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CURTIS ANDREW		11894				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		DOUGLAS DONNA		1655		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS MARYLEE		1095		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS STEPHEN P		1071		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		FINNERTY MICHAEL E		11669		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GAGNON BRIAN T		11724		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GAROFALO VICTOR		11899				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GEOFFROY CONNOR R		11474				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GYS ANDREW		11743				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		HARDY SUSAN E		971		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		HOBAN JEFFREY J		11668		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		LARMAND ALEXANDER		11955				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		LUDWIG ROBERT M		916		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MARTIN JACOB		12024				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MCCARTHY BRIAN P		815		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MELLONAKOS DEMETRI C		766		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		NAYLOR MADISON		12033				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		NYORO DANIEL		11484		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		PAPAFAGOS ANDREAS D		11813				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		POITRAS ANDREW		11994				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		POWERS DANIEL D		11929				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		QUINN JOHN M		972		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ROWE SHANNON R		790		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ROZZI JR PHILIP J		11953				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		SEAMANS JONATHAN D		778		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		SMITH KAITLIN M		11907				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		THIBODEAU SEAN		11960				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		YAU KARL		757		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ZANNI DOMINIQUE		11911				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		ARSENEAUX JOHN		813				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		SUR		TOWN		BOISVERT ROGER				 		4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		GARLAND WAYNE L						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		KACZMARSKI JOHN						4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGURRIN SANDRA A						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		SCHOOL		TURNBOW NATHANIEL						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		WOJTAS RHONDA				KENNETH WOJTAS		4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN MADISON		51778				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDERSON BROOKE		51744				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAKER LISA S		151		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOAEN KERRY		3383				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARROCA MARIA M		3197		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CHAMPOUX STEVEN		51232		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		COURTEMANCHE KEITH R		3191		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CURTIS SABRINA L		50051		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		DEMARAIS ALEX		51601				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		FROST EMILY		51491				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENWOOD BETH		51595				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL 		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		JOSLIN MARGARET C		3108		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		KALTSAS IRENE B		2611				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAZZOLTA (MAIA) ALYSSA R		3134		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAYOR SHEALAGH		51762				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MORROW ALEX		51612				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		NOWELL NICHOLE		51515				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PALMISANO CHRISTINE		51615				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PARENT DAVID M		3481				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PARSONS HEATHER		51625				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		SILVAR MARK C		51141		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		TOUPIN DENISE S		2812		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		WOOD HAYLEY		51576				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		KULIS JEREMY		11909				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		LAMONTAGNE BRIAN		11549				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		LEVESQUE AIMEE		12038				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		MCANESPIE OWEN		12039				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		STEERE KEVIN		12041				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

																				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00



										Total Increase BCBS Plans 				$979,792.64						$739,429.45		$240,363.19		$95,529.78		$1,075,322.42		$811,523.82		$263,798.60



		RET		SCHOOL		CUMMINGS CHERYL				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEVEAU DENISE				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO DOMINIC				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARO FLORENCE						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARO JOHN						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HURLEY ELAINE M				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LEMIEUX JEAN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGRATH CATHY				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCNIFF CAROL				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RIOPELLE MARY				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROARK KATHLEEN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROY JEANNE						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SOUZA BARBARA				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TULLY SHARON				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VANDETTE DIANE				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZAGORSKI JOHN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		ACE CLEE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ACKLEY DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		AGGOTT JOAN L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLEN CRISTINA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLEN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLISON ANDREA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANCTIL MAURICE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANCTIL SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANDERSON ANN MARIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		ANDREWS GAIL R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ANGLUIN JAMES				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ANNUNZIATO DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		APOSTOLAS NANCY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ARASKIEWICZ STEPHEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ARASKIEWICZ SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ASQUITH HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ASQUITH ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAKER ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BANACOS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BANACOS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARIBEAULT DONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARIBEAULT DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARKER THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARRY JANET				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARTON DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARTON ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BASON JOAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BASON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAXTER JOHN THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAXTER PHYLLIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BEAULIEU RAYMOND				CYNTHIA BEAULIEU		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		BEAUREGARD THERESE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BENCE CATHERINE L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BERARD LEONA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BERARD PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERARD PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERGERON KARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERGERON RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERNARD BENJAMIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERUBE PENELOPE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERUBE ROBERT 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BETTENCOURT BRIAN						502363127		$   384.07		inDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTENCOURT LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTS ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON BARBARA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON MARGARET A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON WALTER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BILLINGTON DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BILLINGTON GILBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BLAIR RUTH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		BLAZON JUDITH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		BOGOCHOW HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOISSONNEAULT HENRY R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOMIL THOMAS F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BONJORNO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BOUCHER MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		BOUMIL CAROLANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOUMIL MARY JO						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOUMIL WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRETON JANYCE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRETON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISCOE ROBERTA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BRISSETTE JEANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BRISSETTE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISSON SHEILA M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISSON THOMAS D						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BUBAR FRANCIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURGESS MICHAEL				ROSELYN BURGESS		50363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURGESS ROSELYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		BURKETT THEODORE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS ELINOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS NOREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		BURZALOW CHARLES M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BUXTON CAROL 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BUXTON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAFETEIRO JEAN A				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CAHILL MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CANAVAN VIRGINIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAPLES KEITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAPLES THERESA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARANO BARBARA A		2602				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARANO MICHAEL		2602				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARROLL JOHN				DEBORAH KONIOWKA		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CASHIN PAULA A 				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAULDWELL ANDREA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAULDWELL ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CERRETTI JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CERRETTI PATRICIA E						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CHARBONNEAU JILL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CHENELLE DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CHENEVERT BARBARA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CIESLIK RACHEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARK GAYLE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARKE LAUREL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARKE THOMAS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		CLASON CYNTHIA E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLOUTIER SUZANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COLANTONIO JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COLANTONIO RITA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COLLUPY EVERETT D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COMPAGNONE GAIL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COMPAGNONE WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CONNORS ROSEMARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CONOLE CLEMENT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CONOLE DIANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORCORAN PAULA A		2998		 		4067155		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORRIGAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORRIGAN SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COSGROVE KAREN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE RAYMOND						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE SANDRA				RAYMOND COTE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COURTENAY DAVID				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COURTENAY VIRGINIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COYLE THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COYLE WANDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG BARKER PAULA 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG BARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG PATRICIA				BARRY CREGG		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CROWLEY JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CROWLEY MARY LOU						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CULLINAN HARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CUMMINGS BONJORNO JOAN				ANTHONY BONJORNO		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CURRIER ANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CURRIER CLIFFORD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		D'ADDARIO BARBARA A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		D'ADDARIO FRANK G						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAIGLE DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		DAIGLE MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAIGLE RONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAUPHINAIS DORIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAUPHINAIS GERARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVENPORT DREW						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVENPORT ERICA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVIS CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVIS JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		DAVIS JEFFREY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAWSON ALBERT JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAWSON PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEAN DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEAN HENRY J		773				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DECELLE ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELEHANTY LOUISE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELISLE MARLENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELISLE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELUCIA MARTHA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEMERS PENELOPE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DENUFRIO VINCENT C						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		DERY ROGER				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DESJARDINS JOYCE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DESLAURIERS MARGARET				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESPIRITO DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESPIRITO RUTH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESROSIERS WILLIAM G				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DINOPOULOS GREGORY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DINOPOULOS KAREN l				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DION CHERYL						4067155		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET				DION PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO JEANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOE DONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOE MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOHERTY LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		DONAHUE PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DONNELLY JOAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOUCETTE DENNIS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOWNING KATHLEEN M		628				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOWNING WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DROUIN NANCY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DROUIN ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DUBOIS WILLIAM H						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL 		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUGAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUGAN LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUMONT ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DUTNEY DENNIS W				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		EDWARDS GLEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ENIS JUDITH A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ENIS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARINO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARINO MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FASTH NORMAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FENNESSEY ANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FENNESSEY GERALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		FERCHAK BARBARA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FERRONETTI DOUGLAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FINNEGAN CLAIRE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FINNEGAN LEONARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		FITZGERALD RENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FRANGIAMORE WILLIAM				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FRECHETTE LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FYRER DENISE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

				SCHOOL		FYRER GEORGE 				DENISE FYRER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNE JOANN F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNE VICTOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNON JAMES C						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNON SHEILA M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER NEIL				LINDA GALLAGHER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		GALLE LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		GARLAND DOROTHY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GARVEY KATHARINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GAUDETTE LEO				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER LORRAINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GIROUX DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GIROUX ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GOLEC HENRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GOSSELIN MARC J						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRAHAM ANDREW						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GRAHAM KATHLEEN M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET		SCHOOL		GRAHAM SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRANDE ANDREA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRANDE LEON				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GREENE JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GREENE PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUNTHER ERNEST						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUNTHER LOIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUZIEJKA DONNA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HALEY OLIVE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL ARLENE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL JAMES L 				DIANE MCCARTHY-HALL		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL MERIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL RUTH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL WILFRED				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALLORAN LIANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAMEL GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAMEL ISABELLE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON CLARE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON DOUGLAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAPENNY C. GERALDINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARDY WILMA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARMON-EDWARDS M ANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARRINGTON PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARVEY DAVID				MADELINE LAMARRE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HEBERT JOYCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HEIGHINGTON ALAN		2609				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET				HEIGHINGTON ELAINE M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HOFFMAN JAYNE				SCOTT HOFFMAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HOLMES DEBORAH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HOUSTON DONNA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUGHES KENNETH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUGHES MARYANN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HURLEY CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HURLEY DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUTCHINS GALE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		IANNUZZO DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		IANNUZZO RUSSELL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JACKSON DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JACKSON KENNETH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JACOBS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JACOBS STANLEY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JOHNSON MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JOHNSON MELVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES RAYMOND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JUBINVILLE DAWN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JUBINVILLE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KANE DENNIS				CAROL KANE 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL 		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KAYE DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLEHER KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLEHER THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLY MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY DENIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY EDWARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		KIZNER SHARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KLIMCZAK JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		KNOWLTON ELVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KONDRA JOHN 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KONIOWKA DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KOSTOULAKOS JUDITH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KOZLOWSKI DIANE				NORMAN KOZLOWSKI		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KOZLOWSKI NORMAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE KATHARINE 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRECQUE CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRECQUE KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACH JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACH SYLVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACROIX AGNES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACROIX JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		LAFOND JOSETTE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAFONTAINE LEO						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LALIME JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LALIME RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMARRE MADELEINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOND KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOND MARK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOTHE JOANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET		SCHOOL		LANGILL JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LANGILL LIANNE				JAMES LANGILL		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LANTEIGNE DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LANTEIGNE DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAPIANA JOSEPH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAPLANTE JOSEPH R						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAREAU HELEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LATHAM FREDERICK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LATHAM KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAUER JOY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAUER WILLIAM				JOY LAUER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECCESE ROBERTA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECESSE CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECESSE JUDY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECOURT ANN M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECOURT MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		LEVASSEUR DAVID				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIAKOS EFFEGENI				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIE LIKAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIE WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LLOYD ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LLOYD VIRGINIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LUSSIER EMMA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LUSSIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYON BARBARA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYONS BARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYONS SUZANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		MACHADO EILEEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MACLEAN JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAGUIRE ANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAGUIRE MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		MAHONEY MARTHA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAJEWSKI DIANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAJEWSKI FRANK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MALLORY ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MALLORY ROBIN S						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MANNINO MATTHEW				DENISE SULLIVAN 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION DEBRA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION RAYMOND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION RICHARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTEL DOROTHY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTIN DOLORES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN MARC				KRISTINE MARTIN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTINO CHRISTINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON CAROLYN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON MARTIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MATTE THEODORE				KELLIE MATTE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MATTHEWS MARY LEE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCARTHY MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCLURE DIANE L						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCLURE WILLIAM				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCDERMOTT SHEILA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGAHAN MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCGRAIL JOHN F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRE ALLAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRE MARYLOU						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRK KATHRYN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCKENNEY MAURA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCNAMARA ELAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCNIFF THOMAS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MERCIER PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MERCIER SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		METROS JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		METROS PHYLLIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MICHAUD JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MICHAUD MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MILLS JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MILLS KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MINIHAN ELLEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MOGE KENNETH B				SHARON P MOGE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONAHAN SHERYL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONAHAN THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONROE LINDA		2858		 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL-PERRY DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL DANA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL SHEILA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MOSTONE REGINA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MULLEN MARIE H				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MULLIN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MURNINGHAM PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MURPHY RONALD (SPOUSE)						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NAWN THEODORE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NEWTON ANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NEWTON ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NICOLORO KAREN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NICOLORO ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NINTEAU JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NINTEAU SHERYLL A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOEL ALINE P						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		NOEL PETER				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOEL ROBERT L						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		NOEL SUZANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOONAN JOANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOONAN ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OBANDO LUCINIO				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		O'LEARY PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ONEILL DANIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ONEILL SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OST JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OST KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OTREMBA ROBERTA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PACHECO GEORGE JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PACHECO LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		PAGONES JESSIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PANAGIOTOPOULOS LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PANAS LOUIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PANAS SALLY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PAPPASTERGION JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		PAQUET SOLANGE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUETTE NOELLA L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUIN JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUIN JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARKER JOHN D						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARKER MARIANNE B						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARTHUM SANDRA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PEDRO JODY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PEDRO MARGARET						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PELLETIER GERARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PELLETIER LOREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PERRY GLEN				DEBORAH MORRILL-PERRY		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PHELAN GLENDYS				WILLIAM PHELAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PHELAN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PIENDAK DENNIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PIENDAK SHARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL EDWARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL NANCY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		POIRIER CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		POIRIER PENELOPE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		POMERLEAU LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		POMERLEAU ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRATT ANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRATT RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PROULX JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PROULX LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PROVENCHER MARILYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PROVENCHER RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRZYBYLA JOSEPH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRZYBYLA THERESE R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PURDIS CYNTHIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUARTARONE JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUARTARONE MARILYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUINN JOHN  						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUINN KATHERINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RALLS MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RALLS SHIRLEY L		79		 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RANCOURT MICHELLE				RICHARD RANCOURT		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RANCOURT RICHARD				MICHELLE RANCOURT		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		REIDY EDWARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		REYNOLDS LEAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		REYNOLDS JAY		783				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RICHARDSON BRENDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RICHARDSON KEVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS JUDITH M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS MARSHALL JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS THERESA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROMANOWSKY JANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROMANOWSKY ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RONSIVALLI JACQUELINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RONSIVALLI JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROSE MILDRED				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROWE KEVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROWE LORENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RUDOLPH ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SALEM MARK				SHEILA MCDERMOTT 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SCHIRIPO JR. JOSEPH A				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SCHWARZ SUSAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SEAMANS PAUL E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SERINO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SERINO TRUDYE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHADAN CHARLES				JOYCE SHADAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHADAN JOYCE				CHARLES SHADAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHAGOURY DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHAGOURY JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		SHAW FAITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		SHAW WARREN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEEHAN JOSEPH				LORRIANE SHEEHAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHEEHAN JULIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEEHAN LORRAINE R 		2610		JOSEPH SHEEHAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SIMARD JANET						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SINTROS OLIVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SINTROS SPIROS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SKOULAS OLIVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SMITH ANN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		SPAULDING CAROL E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ST.ARNAUD ESTELLE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ST.ARNAUD PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		STARK MARSHA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		STARK PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SWERCHESKY DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SWERCHESKY THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SZAFRAN ELEANOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SZAFRAN JOSEPH JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TALBOT PAULINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TAMANAKIS MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THEALL CARLENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THEALL THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THIVIERGE GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THIVIERGE LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TOBIN ELIZABETH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TOWLE CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TREPAS CONSTANCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TROUVILLE LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSIOULIS CONSTANTINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSIOULIS ELIZABETH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSOUPRAKAKIS DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSOUPRAKAKIS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TURCOTTE ROLAND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TURNBOW SHELLEY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		VEINO LAWRENCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VACHON DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VACHON PAUL R		50497		DEBRA L VACHON		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VIVENZIO JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VIVENZIO RAYMOND						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		VIVIER AGNES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VOYER CHARLENE D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WAGNER LEONARD D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WARE ELIZABETH M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WATKINS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WATKINS WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WHELTON GEORGIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WHITING CAROL M		197		DAVID R WHITING		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		WINKOWSKI ANNMARIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WOJTAS KENNETH						502363238		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WRIGHT CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WRIGHT JAMES JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		YOUNG ROBERT W						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

						ZABBO-GREENWOOD KATHERINE				DAVID GREENWOOD		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZUKOWSKI DANIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZUKOWSKI MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEEGAN CHARLES						4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		SCHOOL		DEEGAN KAREN						4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		SUR		SCHOOL		MISCIA DAVID				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		SUR		SCHOOL		PETTINATI CHARLOTTE E				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		TOWN		DION RICHARD				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		SCHOOL		ROWE JAMES				 		502363127-65 L1		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		DOYLE STEPHEN						502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		TOWN		GAGNON CECILE				 		502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		SCHOOL		MAKOS LINDA						502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		SCHOOL		SAUNDERS MARTHA J				 		502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		TOWN		JOHANSEN MARY						4067159		$   325.68		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$254.03		$71.65		$24.43		$350.11		$273.08		$77.02

		RET		SCHOOL		MURPHY HELEN				 		502363272		$   200.22		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$156.17		$44.05		$15.02		$215.24		$167.88		$47.35

																				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

										Total Medicare Cost Increase FY2024				$214,929.08						$167,610.12		$47,318.96		$16,119.68		$231,048.76		$180,180.87		$50,867.89



										Total Cost Insurance Monthly				$1,194,721.72						$907,039.57		$287,682.15		$111,649.46		$1,306,371.18		$991,704.70		$314,666.49



										Total Cost Insurance Annual				$14,336,660.64						$10,884,474.78		$3,452,185.86		$1,339,793.56		$15,676,454.20		$11,900,456.34		$3,775,997.86



										New Hires																		$275,000.00



										Estimated Payouts Non Insurance																		$75,000.00



										Total Insurance																		$12,250,456.34







Dental Insurance

		Last Name		First Name		Department		Division		Status		Rate

		RETIREES - IND

		Ace		Clee A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Aggott		Joan L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Andrews		Gail R		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Angluin Sr.		James J		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Annunziato		Diane		Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Apostolas		Nancy		Retired		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Arseneaux		Jacqueline  		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Arseneaux		John M		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Baker		Robert D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Barry		Janet L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bence		Catherine L		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Berard 		Philip R		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bergeron		Patricia A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bernard		Benjamin W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Brian F		Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Lorraine R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Blair		Ruth A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bogochow		Helen J		Surv. Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Boissonneault		Henry		Retired - DPW		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Boisvert Jr		Roger		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bosan 		Katherine L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Boucher		Mary E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bubar		Francis		Retired - School		School		Sur. Spouse		$36.47

		Burkett		Theodore		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Burns		Noreen E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Burzalow		Charles M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cafeteiro		Jean A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cahill		Michael J		Public Works		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Canavan		Virginia M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cashin		Paula A		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Charbonneau		Jill		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Chenelle		Diane M		Retired - School 		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Chenevert		Barbara H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cieslik		Rachel A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cimon		Roger (Nancy)		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clark		Gayle J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clarke 		Laurel J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clarke 		Thomas F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clason		Cynthia E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cloutier		Suzanne H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Connors		Rosemary D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Corcoran		Paula A		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Cosgrove		Karen A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Courtenay		David M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Cullinan		Harry		Retired - Building Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Cummings		Cheryl A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Daigle		Diane C		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Davis		Jeffrey		Retired - surv spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DeCelle Jr.		Robert H		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Delehanty		Louise A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DeLucia		Martha M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Demers		Penelope A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Deneu		Francis A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Dery		Roger A		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		DesLauriers		Margaret A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Deveau		Denise M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dezan		Elizabeth		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Dinopoulos		Gregory		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dinopoulos		Karen		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dion		Richard		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DiRocco jr.		Dominic M		Retired - Public Works		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Doherty		Linda D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Donahue		Patricia 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Doucette		Dennis G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Doyle		Stephen 		Retired - Town		Town		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Edwards		Glen A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Enis		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fasth		Norman S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Ferchak		Barbara J		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Finnegan		Claire A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fisher		Susan N		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Fitzgerald		Rene		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Frangiamore		William J		Retired- School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Frechette		Lorraine M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fyrer		Denise T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Gallagher		Sandra A		Retired - school		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Garland 		Dorothy E		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Garland		Wayne L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gaudette		Leo T		Retired - Fire Chief		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gauthier		Carol A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Golec		Henry E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Gorby		Eric L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Grande		Andrea E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Grande		Leon E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Greene		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Guziejka		Donna M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hall		Arlene B		Surviving Spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hall 		Wilfred J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hamilton		Clare C		Retired - Council On Aging		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hapenny		C. Geraldine		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Harmon-Edwards		Anne		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Harrington		Patricia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hebert		Joyce A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Holmes		Deborah A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Houston		Donna L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hughes		Kenneth E		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hughes		Mary Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hurley		Elaine		Sewer Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hutchins		Gale		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Jones		Raymond T		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kaye		Diane		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Kelly		Mary I		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Kizner		Sharon J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Klimczak		Janice		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Knowlton		Elvia D		Surviving Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kohanski Jr.		Robert W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kondra		John		Retired - DPW		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kostoulakos		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lach		Sylvi Gail		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lafond		Josette S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lafontaine		Leo D		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Lamontagne		Gisele		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lamothe		Joanne P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lapiana		Joseph J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lareau		Helen R		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Leccese		Roberta M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Liakos		Effegenia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lie		Likam		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lyon		Barbara A		Town Clerk Office		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		MacLean		Janice M		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Mahoney		Martha W		Surviving Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Makos		Linda C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Debra L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Raymond M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Richard M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Martel		Doherty H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Martin		Dolores		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Mason		Carolyn F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McCarthy		Mary Ellen		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGahan		Maureen H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGrath		Cathy J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGuirk		Kathryn M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McKenney		Maura S		Retired- School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McMahon		Leo F		Retired - Fire		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Michaud		Janice C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Michaud		Michael T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Minihan		Ellen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Monroe		Linda A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrill		Dana R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Morrill		Sheila A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Mostone		Regina		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Mullin 		Kevin P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Noel Jr.		Peter E		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Noel		Suzanne		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		O'Leary		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Obando		Lucinio A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Otremba		Roberta A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pagones		Jessie B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Panagiotopoulos		Linda M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Parthum		Sandra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pettinati		Charlotte		Surv. Spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Edward		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Mary		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Nancy		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Przybyla		Joseph A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Przybyla		Therese R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Purdis		Cynthia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Ralls		Michael W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Ralls		Shirley L		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Reidy		Edward J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Renaud		Lisa R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Riopelle		Mary Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Roark		Kathleen M		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Rogers		Judith M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Rose (Silvaria)		Mildred H		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Saunders		Martha J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Schiripo Jr.		Joseph A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Schwarz		Susan A		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Seamans		Paul E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sheehan		Julie S		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Shepherd		Lynne E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sims		Donald A		Retired - school		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Smith		Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Souza		Barbara A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Spaulding		Carol		Surv Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Stark		Marsha R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sullivan		Denise L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tamanakis		Mary		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tobin		Elizabeth A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tocci		Elizabeth  		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Towle		Carol C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Trepas		Constance A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tully		Sharon E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Turcotte		Roland R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Vandette		Diane R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Veino		Lawrence		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Vivier		Agnes		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Voyer		Charlene D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Wagner		Leonard D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Ware		Elizabeth M		Planner		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Whelton		Georgia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Winkowski		Annmarie		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		RETIREES - FAM

		Akins		Melissa B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Allen		William C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Allison		Andrea L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Anctil		Susan J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Araskiewicz		Stephen A		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Archinski		Anthony L		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Asquith		Helen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bailey		William E		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Banacos		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Barclay		Colleen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Baribeault		Donna A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Barker		Thomas A		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Barton		Deborah A		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Bason		Joan		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Baxter		Phyllis E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Beaulieu 		Cynthia J		School Dept- Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Berard 		Paul R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bergeron		Richard E		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Berube		Penelope A		Library		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Betts		Susan J		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Biedron		Margaret A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Billington		Deborah A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bomil		Thomas F		Retired - Board Of Health		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Bonjorno		Anthony T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Breton		Michael		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Brissette		Roger N		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Brisson		Sheila M		Retired - Teacher		school		Retiree		$106.01

		Burgess		Michael R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Burns		Elinor		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Buxton		Michael R		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Caples		Theresa M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Carano		Barbara A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cerretti		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cauldwell		Andrea H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Chaput		Stephen D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chartier		Anita L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Chouinard-Lessard		Lisa		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Chuckran		Alan P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Colantonio		Rita 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Collupy		Everett D		Electric Inspector		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Compagnone		William R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Conole		Clement J		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Cormick		Catherine M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Corrigan		Sandra		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cote		Raymond A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cregg		Barry		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Crowley		Mary Lou		Retired - Building Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Currier		Anna S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Daddario		Frank G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dauphinais		Gerald R		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Davenport		Erica R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Davis		Carol R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dawson		Patricia C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dean		Henry J		School Dept - Admin		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Deegan		Karen L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Delisle		Marlene J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Demers		Deborah A		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Demers		Romeo D		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Denommee		Paul M		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		DeNufrio		Vincent C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dery		Authur		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		DesJardins		Joyce A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Despirito		David D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Desrosiers 		Mona T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Doe		Donald E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Donnelly		Joan A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Donovan		David A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Downing		Kathleen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Drouin		Nancy A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dugan		Linda M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Engler		Eric 		Surv. Spouse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Fahey		Laurie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farino		Anthony J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Faro		Florence A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Fennessey		Anne M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ferronetti		Robyn J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fleury		Michael D		Retired - Police  		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Foley		Kevin G		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Gagnon		Sheila M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Gauthier		Kathleen C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		George		Justin		Retired - 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Getman 		John L		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Gosselin Sr		Marc J		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Graham		Andrew G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Greco-Bishop		Nancy L		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Greenwood		David L		Retired - Fire		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Greenwood		Tracey L		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Grimes		Timothy D		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Gunther III		Ernest H		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Meriel F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Roger O		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Ruth E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hamel		Isabelle		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hamel 		Mark J		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamilton 		Mary B		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Healey		Kevin J		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Heighington		Elaine M		School Dept - Nurse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hoffman		Jayne M		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$106.01

		Huard		Denise J		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hurley		Charles		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Iannuzzo		Debra Joy		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jackson		Debra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jacobs		Stanley L		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Jakuttis Jr		Joseph A		Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Johnson		Maureen		Retired-School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jones		Mary C		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Kane		Carol A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kelleher		Thomas P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kennedy		Helen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kennedy		Susan  		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kenyon Sr		Michael J		Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Koniowka		Deborah A		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kozlowski		Norman J		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Labranche		Katharine A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		LaBrecque		Kathleen A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lacroix		John D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lalime		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lamond		Kathleen C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Langill		James J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lanteigne		David B		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Lanza Welch		Nancy A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Latham		Frederick C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lauer		Joy E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lecesse		Judy Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		LeCourt		Ann M		School Dept - Nurse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lloyd		Virginia  		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lyons		Barry T		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		MacLean		Douglas J		Retired Public Works		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Maguire		Michael		Retired		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Majewski		Diann A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mallory		Robin S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Martin		David A		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Martin		Marc R		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Mason		Kathleen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McCabe Murphy		Paula A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McCarthy-Hall		Diane C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McClure		Diane L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McDermott		Sheila A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McGrail		John F		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		McGurrin		Sandra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McLean		Suzanne 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McMeniman		Scott R		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		McNamara		Elaine L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mercier		Susan M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Metros		John G		Retired - Cemetery Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Moge		Kenneth B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Monahan		Thomas		School Dept - 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Moore		David M		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Morowski		Mark C		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Morrill-Perry		Deborah M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mullin		William S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Murach		Dorothy M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Nawn		Gail M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Newton		Ann B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Nicoloro		Karen L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ninteau		Sheryll A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Noel		Aline P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Noonan		Joanne M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		O'Neill Jr.		Daniel E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ost		Kathryn E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pacheco		Linda E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Panas 		Louis  		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pappas		Peter L		Retired-Police		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pappastergion		Dayle E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Paquin		John E		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Parker		Marianne		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pelletier		Loreen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Piendak		Dennis E		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Poirier		Penelope 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pomerleau		Linda A		Retired - Sewer		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pratt		Richard		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Provencher		Marilyn L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Quinn		Katherine M		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Rogers		Theresa F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Romanowsky		Jane M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ronsivalli		Jacqueline A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Rowe		Jeffrey M		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Rowe		Kevin M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Roy		Jeanne M		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Salem		Peter   		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Serino		Trudye W		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Shadan		Joyce H		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Shagoury		Diane L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Shaw 		Faith / Warren L		Retired - Selectmen		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Sheehan		Lorraine R		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		St. Arnaud		Estelle		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Swerchesky		Donna M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Szafran		Eleanor M		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Szymanski 		Kathy		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Theall		Carlene L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Thivierge		George E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Tsioulis		Elizabeth H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Tsouprakaki		Paul C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Turnbow		Shelley S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Vachon Sr.		Paul R		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Valdina		Anne Marie		School Dept - cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Walsh		Thomas J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Watkins		Patricia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Whiting		Carol M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wojtas		Kenneth J		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Wright		Carol E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Young		Robert		Retired - School 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Zanelotti		Jeffrey D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Zarella		Therese H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ziemba		Gary E		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01



		SCHOOL INDIVIDUAL

		Adamczyk		Chad P		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Allard		Sarah A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Madison		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Paige		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Ruth P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Amaral-Silva		Jeanne M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Anderson		Brooke		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Angel		Halley		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Arena		Danielle		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Baker		Lisa S		School Dept - Nurse		School		Active		$36.47

		Barou		Maria		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Barrett		Scott 		Schoold Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Berard		Laurie G		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Lindsey		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Bielawski		Ashley		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Blair		Katelyn		School Dept - Security Monitor		School		Active		$36.47

		Boaen		Kerry M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Botelho		Nicholas A		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$36.47

		Boucher		Barbara A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Boumil		Peter S		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Bourque		Natalie		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Bowden-Gurley		Karen		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Brady		Kimberly L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Buchner		Daniel		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Budzynski		Linda 		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Burns		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Capone		Melanie		School Dept - Payroll 		School		Active		$36.47

		Champoux		Steven		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Clancy		Patrick		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Conklin		Katie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Consentino		Adam		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Convery		Lauren C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Couillard		Gloria		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Courtmanche		Deborah A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Courtmanche		Keith R		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Craffey (Briere)		Emily		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Crowley		Ryan		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Cunningham Langevin		Nathan		School Dept- 		School		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Cynthia L		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Sabrina L		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		D'Entremont		Jared		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Daniels		Jacob		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Davis		Alyssa 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Davis		Sara		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Decatur		Meghan		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		DeCorpo		Sarah K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Dellarciprete		Cailin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Difonte		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Dixon		Kerri		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Dowling		Alexis		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Ekbatani		Farrah K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Ferdinando		Kelsey L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Foley		Delia		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Fortunata		Victoria (Tyler)		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Frechette		Jean 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Frost		Emily 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Gallagher		Kevin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Garabedian		Bria		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Giglio		Gianna		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Greenwood		Beth		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$36.47

		Guimond		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hand		Caleb J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hayhurst (Ross)		Lauren		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hefele (Richardson)		Rebecca D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Higson		Lindsay		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hoag		Sophie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Horton		Charlean A		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		Hutchinson		Cherie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Jarek		Laurie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Joslin		Margaret C		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Kaltsas		Irene		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Killgren		Wendy		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Krawczyk		Sharon A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lambert		Laurence		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Lanier		Donna M		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Lavery		Judy Ann		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Leduc		Adam		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Lessard		Lissa		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Lynch		Jennifer M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Lysen		Maria D		School Dept - Vice Prin.		School		Active		$36.47

		Mackenzie		Debra A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		MacNeil		Kyle		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Maille		Patricia 		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Marion		Bryan J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Antonio J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Kasey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Matte (St. Onge)		Lisa 		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Matthews		Robert		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Mayor		Shealagh		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Mazzotta (Maia)		Alyssa R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McElhinney		Michael		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McGhee		Michael D		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		McGrath (Liakas)		Nancy		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McGuinness		Maria A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McMahon		Kathleen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Medina		Robin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Molloy		Robert E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrison		Jeffrey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrow		Alex		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Murphy		Louise Y		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Nelson		Samantha		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Nesbitt		Barbara R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Nowell		Nichole		School Dept - Support		School		Active		$36.47

		O'Neil		Katherine E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Ouellette		Yvonne M		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Palmisano		Christine		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Pandolph		Adam		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Parent		David M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Parsons		Heather		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$36.47

		Pepin		Michaela		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Picanso		Kerri A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Plunkett		Shana		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Provencher		Megan		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Ramalho Jr		Joseph		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Riggs		Olivia		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Ruffin		Hakeem		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Schwing		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Seamans		Debra S		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Shelton		Taylor		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Sherburne 		Ryan		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Sigman		Sarah		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Silvar		Mark P		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$36.47

		Snively		Lauren		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Stone		Katelyn		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Swartz		Kristen E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Szettella		Ruth N		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Taber		Erik		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Tanguay		Kathleen E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Thomas		Matthew		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Toomey		Kim		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Torres		Ricardo		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Toupin		Denise S		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Troche		Melissa		School Dep - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Velella 		Sara		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Viens		Francis M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Vourtsas		Joanna		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Wallack 		Samantha		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Washburn		Sandra		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Wholey		Sharon M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Williams		Kasey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Wise		Kevin M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Wood		Hayley		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Wright		Elizabeth A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Zelenka		Abby K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Zulma-Lambert		Blanca		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Zwicker		Nicole M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		SCHOOL FAMILY

		Adamczyk		Joseph m		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Akashian		Lauren M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Albert		Kelly A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Andrews		Michael D		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Archambault		Laurie		School Dept- Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Archibold		Christa		School Dept - Instructional Coach		School		Active		$106.01

		Ashworth 		Jeffrey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Baker		Marney		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Bamford		Jillian M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Barnett		Kimberly		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Barrett		Paula		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Baviello		Jennifer F		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Blanchet		Trevor J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bolduc		Andrew T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bonenfant (Joyce)		Lindsey M		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Borden		Katrin A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Borges		Ashley M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bowie		Mary H		School Dept - Technology Assistant		School		Active		$106.01

		Brouillette		Lisa A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Brown (Greenstein)		Julie-Marie		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$106.01

		Bryan (Messer)		Sandra A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bullard		Jennifer L		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Butler		Jill S		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Butzen		Dennis		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Canfield		Cynthia M		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Carney		Mary M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Caron (Sargent)		Lindsey J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Catalano		Ashley N		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cipolla		Anthony		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Clancy (Gallant)		Charleen		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Colfer		Kathleen		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Collins		Margaret		School Dept-		School		Active		$106.01

		Conway		Claudia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cooke		Michelle Lee		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Corbett		Cheryl A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cronin		Kelly J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cunha		Antonio M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Cunningham		Corrine E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cutrumbes		Kerry M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cruz		Mackenzie		School Dept		School		Active

		D'Amato		Danielle C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Dauteuil		Carrie A		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Decker		Christina		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		DelSolia		Deborah		School Dept - BCBA		School		Active		$106.01

		Desmond		William J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		DeStefano		Andrea F		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Donnelly		Charlene D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Doughty		Kathy A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Doyle		Kristine P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Duarte		Brenda		School Dept -		School		Active		$106.01

		Duhamel		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Durkin		Meghan K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Emerick (Savard)		Deniene M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Emerson		Tiffany J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fahey		Mary T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farnham D'Agostino		Susan		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farren		John P		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Fazio		Kathryn 		School Dept -		School		Active		$106.01

		Fields		Krissandra		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Fortier		Karen K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fowler (Arakelian)		Jennifer N		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fraser		Kathleen A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Furtado		Mary Ellen		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Ganley Jr		Paul K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Garneau		Johanna M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Georgopoulos		Anthony W		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Gilliland		Jessica		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Godin		Christina		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Greenberg		Ada		School Dept - Vice Principal		School		Active		$106.01

		Greenlaw		Dawn M		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Guange		Anthony		School Dept - IT		School		Active		$106.01

		Guerriero		James		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Hall		Kris M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Haslam		Jacqueline		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Hayes Frohock		Kristine P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Hewitt		Cameron		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Honan		Amanda		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Houston		Jason S		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Irving		Jean M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Janusz		Lauren 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Jeski		Geraldine E		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Johnston		Melissa D		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Jones		Julie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Joniec 		Stephanie		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kantargis		Nicholas 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Keefe		Denise M		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$106.01

		Keefe		Sheilagh M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Keohane		Elizabeth		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kilfoyle		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		King		Christopher T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kinley		Lyndsey D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kleczkowski		Denise M		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Knight		Julie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Koufos		Mindy		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Kromer		Geoffrey		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Kusa		Betsy		School Dept - Nurse		School		Active		$106.01

		Labonte		Paula A		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Labranche		Kimberly A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lambert		Linda M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Lavoie (Moro)		Elizabeth M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lavoie		Jessica		School Dept - Admi		School		Active		$106.01

		Lawrence		Kimberly A		School Dept - Director of student services		School		Active		$106.01

		Leblanc		Stephen J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Lesage		Kristen I		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		L'Heureux		Rayann R		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$106.01

		Lord		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lussier		Deborah		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lynch		Soraya		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Lyons		Heather L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		MacDonald		Kathleen		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Makiej		Stacey		School Dept - Speech		School		Active		$106.01

		Malvarosa		Deborah		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Manley		Richard J		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$106.01

		Manus		Martine		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McCloskey		Elizabeth		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McGrath		Sharon L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McHugh		Linda D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McManus		Ellen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mercurio		Karen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Merrill		Donna		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Mezzoni		Alicia		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mikutel		Sharon B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Miller		Dean		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$106.01

		Mitrano 		Allyssa		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Moloney		Kathi		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$106.01

		Mone		Charles E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Monty		Tammy L		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Mulenga		Kellyann A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mullins		Ashley L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Murphy		Kimberly		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Mutnansky		Jessica A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Nault		Susan M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Nelson		Jill M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Osgood		Allison 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ouellet		Jason W		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Panniello		Kristine L		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Paquette		Michael R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Peaslee		Jennifer L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pecora(Cassidy)		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pelham		Sheryl J		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Perrotta		Bernadine		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Petzold-Eley		Brenda L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pimentel		Thomas P		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$106.01

		Pinto (Lord)		Emily M		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$106.01

		Poitras		Monica		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Porcello		Denise		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ramos 		Jorge		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Rawding		Susan		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Reagan		Johanna F		Retired -School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Recchia		Francesco		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ricci Bessler		Louise		School Dept - Para		school		Active		$106.01

		Richall (Ahern)		Emily		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Richard		Justin R		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Riordan		Maureen V		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Roberson 		Erin P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Roberts		Arlene L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rodrigues 		Farleyd		School Dept - Para  		School		Active		$106.01

		Rogers		Breanna J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rooney		Cheryl		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ross		Lisa M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rossi		Cara		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ruel		Rebecca J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ryback		Kassandra		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Santarpio		Melissa M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Santee		Mark S		School Dept - Substitute		School		Active		$106.01

		Santiago (Olivo)		Yacinda		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Scott		Andrea L		school Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Shepherd		Kimberly I		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Silva		Kelly B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Skelton		Guy		School Dpet - Nurse		School		Active		$106.01

		Smith		Danielle M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Smith		Laura L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Snowdon		Jeanette C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Soukaras		Kellie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Steeger		Kristin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Stone		Steven		School Dept - Superintendent		School		Active		$106.01

		Surrette (Resendes)		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Tessier		Caitlyn		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Thumith		Kerri		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Verville		Monique M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wagner		Michelle D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wahl		Katelyn A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		West		Stacy		School Dept - Teacher		school		Active		$106.01

		Woods		Timothy C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01



		TOWN INDIVIDUAL

		Arseneaux		Jessica		Recreation		Town		Active		$36.47

		Bartlett		Peter J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Bergeron		Joseph		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Boissonneault		Jayne		Town Clerk		Town		Active		$36.47

		Brouillette		Gage		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Cahill		Lori Ann		Recreation		Town		Active		$36.47

		Carignan		Theresa G		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Coalter		Christopher R		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Curley		Kara J		Nurse		Town		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Andrew		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Douglas		Donna M		Public Works Clerk		Town		Active		$36.47

		Duarte		Audrey R		Library		Town		Active		$36.47

		Enos		Marylee C		Board of Health		Town		Active		$36.47

		Enos		Stephen P		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		El (Fast)		Rachael		Clerks Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Foley		Thomas D		Public Works Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Gagnon		Brian T		Fire Department 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Garofalo		Victor		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Geoffroy		Connor R		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Golden		Karen A		Assessors Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Graham		Kathleen M		Town Clerk		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gys		Andrew C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Hardy		Susan E		Town Clerk Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Hoban		Jeffery J		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Jaiteh		Mohamadou		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Johnson		Lillian E		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kaelblein		Noelle		Council on Aging		Town		Active		$36.47

		Kulis		Jeremy		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lajoie		Sean		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lamontagne		Brian		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Larmand		Alexander 		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Levesque		Aimee		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Ludwig		Robert M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lundberg		Robert		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Mahoney		Brendan		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Jacbob		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McAnespie		Owen		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McCarthy		Brian P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McCarthy		Dylan		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McHugh		Jessica		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Mellonakos		Demetri C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Naylor		Madison		IT Dept 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Nyoro		Daniel M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Papafagos		Andreas		Police Dept.		Town		Active		$36.47

		Poitras		Andrew		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Powers		Daniel		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Quinn		John M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Rocha		Tyler M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Rozzi Jr		Philip J		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Ryan		Johnathan		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Simao		Apolinario		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Smith		Kaitlin M		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$36.47

		Smith		Roland		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Steere		Kevin		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Surprenant		Maryruth		Retired - Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Talbot		Ryan		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Thibodeau		Sean 		Library		Town		Active		$36.47

		Tibbetts		William 		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Yau		Karl		Building Matenance		Town		Active		$36.47

		Zanni		Dominique		Library		Town		Active		$36.47



		TOWN FAMILY

		Alexander		Cynthia A		Recreation		Town		Active		$106.01

		Allard		Todd C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Antifonario		Ashley		Assessors Office		Town		Active		$106.01

		Armstrong		Mark J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ayotte		Thomas J		Town Maintenace		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bewig		Crystal A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bourassa		Denis		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Brady		Lou Anne		Council of Aging		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bushnell 		Kerrie A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Buxton (Dellolio)		Julie		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Byam		Gregg T		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Byron		Richard M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Caron		Leo A		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Carroca		Jonathan A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Carter		Nehemiah		Fire Dept		Town		Active

		Chafe		Megan  		School Dept - LPN		School		Active		$106.01

		Chandonnet		Matthew		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Charette		Ryan 		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chartrand 		David J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chestnut 		Donald		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		Coleman		Zachariah L		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Colon		Antonio		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cook		Aaron N		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cotnoir		John R		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cox		Joseph C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cunha		Michael K		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dailey Jr		Joseph A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Descheneaux		Ryan J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dion 		Peter L		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dubois		William H		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Enos		Shawn M		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Farley		Megan E		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Feeney		Justin S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Flynn III		Lawrence J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Garside		Walter		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		George		Jason F		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Gerrish		Alex O		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Gibson		Tyler J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamelin		Donna   		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamilton		Carole A		Library 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hoover		Marguerite Y		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Howard		Joel A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ivos		Maria		Building		Town		Active		$106.01

		Johnson		Steven R		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Joyce		Thomas P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Kalivas		Christopher		Building Maintenance		Town		Active		$106.01

		Lanteigne		Brian D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Lasorsa		Debra E		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leary		Sean 		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leavitt		Christopher S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		LeBlanc		Warren		Building Dept - Plumbing		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leclerc		Stepahanie		COA 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Mackey		Thomas J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Maddox-Faria		Wren M		Retired - Police		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Malandrino		Jake C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Manugian		Alison S		Com. Dev. Planner		Town		Active		$106.01

		Martin		Kevin E		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Martin		Paul D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Maxim		Kyle		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		McKenzie		Sean L		School Dept - Custodian 		Town		Active		$106.01

		McLaughlin		Daniel J		Building Inspector		Town		Active		$106.01

		McMeniman		Kenneth L		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Merrill		Colleen  		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Muir		Christine		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Mullen		Stephen P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ngenth		Tony		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Noel		Kerry Lee A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		O'Connor		Barbara		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Odonnell		Shane R		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ouellette		David		Board of Health		Town		Active		$106.01

		Palmer		Ann Marie		Council on Aging		Town		Active		$106.01

		Pape		Eric E		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Parra (Landry)		Melissa A		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Patenaude		Edward G		Public Works Director		Town		Active		$106.01

		Patterson		Richard E		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Phelps		Daniel		Economic Develpoment		Town		Active		$106.01

		Powell		Andrew T		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Resto Salgado		Bernardo		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Reynolds		Jay F		Sewer Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rivard (Douk)		Sovanary		DPW-stormwater		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rodrigues		Brian K		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rowe		Shannon R		Selectmen		Town		Active		$106.01

		Russell		Sean		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Saari		Timothy				Town		Active		$106.01

		Salem		Cheryl A		Library 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Sanscartier		Laura		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Santos		Derek M		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Scribner		Paul D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Seamans		Jonathan D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Siegler		Michael L		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Silva		Matthew D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Stamp		Albert S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Stec		Cathrin		Sewer Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Sullivan		Kevin K		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Thomas		Jerome		Veterans 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Vandal 		Ann M		Town Treasurer		Town		Active		$106.01

		Voulgaris		Alexander G		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Vozzella		Sabrina S		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Wagner		Lisa 		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Williams		James A		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Yau		Leslie		Building Maintenance		Town		Active		$106.01

						Total Monthly Cost						$66,247.94



						Total Annual Cost						$   794,975.28



						Town Cost						$   397,487.64



						New Hires						$   12,721.20

						Total						$   410,208.84



						Rate Increase						5%

						Total Dental						$   430,719.28









FY 2025
Net Available after 

Fixed Cost 
DEFICIT

($1,772,454)



FY2025 Town & School Proposed Budgets

• Town Manager Dept. Salaries – Increase $439,727 (2.76% increase)

• Town Manager Dept. Expenses – Increase $156,984 (3.80% increase)

• Expense increase list on next slide

• Stormwater Enterprise Fund – Increase $8,229 (1.92% increase)

• Dracut School Budget – Increase $1,042,487 (2.68% increase)

• Dracut Transportation Budget – Increase $165,684 (5.56% increase)

• Essex Regional & Other Expense/Assessments – Increase $26,723



FY2025 Town Manager Dept. Expense Increases
Department Description Amount
Planning Training 2,000$                 
Building Maintenance Electricity 20,000$               
Building Maintenance Service Contracts 6,000$                 
Building Maintenance Postage 7,000$                 
Police Telephone 3,000$                 
Police Service Contracts 11,700$               
Fire Department Service Contracts 15,000$               
Sealer and Weights Service Contracts - NMCOG 4,000$                 
Engineer Service Contracts - Consultant 15,000$               
DPW Vehicle Fuel 65,000$               
Board of Health Testing Materials 500$                    
Veterans Services Dues and Publications 300$                    
Library Service Contracts - Assessment 7,484$                 

Total Budget Increases (already built into the FY25 budget) 156,984$             



FY2025 Summited Budgets
Revenues FY2024  Est FY2025 Increase % Chg
Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2) 56,041,792$     57,867,837$     1,826,045$       3.26%
Taxes (Exempt Debt) 2,780,081 2,408,567 (371,514) -13.36%
Local Receipts 8,230,000 8,476,800 246,800 3.00%
State Aid 32,288,742 32,681,523 392,781 1.22%
Transfers / Chapter 90 2,421,118 2,451,118 30,000 1.24%
Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback) 1,048,200 500,000 (548,200) -52.30%
Total Revenues/Transfers 102,809,933$    104,385,845$    1,575,912$         1.53%

Expenses
Town Managers Departments 20,491,854$     21,096,794$     604,940$          2.95%
Regional Dispatch Center 280,000 475,000 195,000 69.64%
Refuse/Recycling 3,185,000 3,573,105 388,105 12.19%
Dracut School Budget 38,926,213 39,968,700 1,042,487 2.68%
Dracut Transportation 2,979,000 3,144,684 165,684 5.56%
Lowell Regional Vocational Sch. 5,374,000 6,202,240 828,240 15.41%
Essex Vocational School 17,000 22,000 5,000 29.41%
Total Other Expenses/Assessments 10,556,266 10,577,989 21,723 0.21%
Total Insurance & Benefits 21,000,000 22,880,417 1,880,417 8.95%
Total Expenses 102,809,333$    107,940,929$    5,131,596$         4.99%

Total Deficit 600$                     (3,555,084)$       


Estimated Budget Summary

		Town of Dracut -  FY2025 - FY2027 Projected Estimated Budget (Proposing FY25 1.5M Cuts with One-Time Revenues)

		Revenue																																		No Cuts								$1.5M in Cuts

				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg				FY25 
$833K Cuts				FY25 
$1.5M Cuts				FY25
$2.0M Cuts				FY25
$2.6M Cuts				Projected
FY2026				Projected 
FY2027				Projected
FY2026				Projected
FY2027

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792				$   57,867,837				$   1,826,045				3.26%				57,867,837				57,867,837				57,867,837				57,867,837				$   59,764,533				$   61,708,646				$   59,764,533				$   61,708,646

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,144,025				1,922,246				2,144,025				1,922,246

		Local Receipts		8,230,000				8,476,800				246,800				3.00%				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800

		State Aid		32,288,742				32,681,523				392,781				1.22%				32,681,523				32,681,523				32,681,523				32,681,523				33,661,969				34,671,828				33,661,969				34,671,828

		Transfer Enterprise Funds		1,031,000				1,031,000				0				0.00%				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000

		Other Transfers		571,756				601,756				30,000				5.25%				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756

		Free Cash		1,048,200				500,000				(548,200)				-52.30%				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000

		Chapter 90		818,362				818,362				0				0.00%				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362

		Trash Fee																		0				0				0				0												3,000,000				3,000,000

		One Time Revenue & Other Sources																		2,722,000				2,055,000				1,555,000				970,000												1,100,000				1,100,000

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933				$   104,385,845				$   1,575,912				1.53%				$   107,107,845				$   106,440,845				$   105,940,845				$   105,355,845				$   106,998,444				$   109,730,638				$   111,098,444				$   113,830,638



		Expenses



		Town Manager Departments		FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg				FY2025				FY2025				FY2025				FY2025				FY2026				FY2027				FY2026				FY2027

		Salaries		$   15,932,485				$   16,372,211				$   439,727				2.76%				$   16,133,935				$   16,031,705				$   15,938,743				$   15,780,079				$   16,863,378				$   17,369,279				$   16,512,656				$   17,008,036

		Departmental Expenses		4,129,790				4,286,774				156,984				3.80%				4,172,824				4,089,169				4,041,169				3,942,969				4,393,943				4,503,792				4,191,398				4,296,183

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000				475,000				195,000				69.64%				475,000				475,000				475,000				475,000				630,000				645,750				630,000				645,750

		Refuse and Recycling (Solid Waste)		3,185,000				3,573,105				388,105				12.19%				3,573,105				3,478,105				3,478,105				3,478,105				3,858,953				4,167,670				3,756,353				4,056,862

		Stormwater Enterprise Fund		429,579				437,808				8,229				1.92%				404,808				394,808				332,462				332,462				446,564				455,496				402,704				410,759



		Total Town Manager Departments		$   23,956,854				$   25,144,899				$   1,188,045				4.96%				$   24,759,673				$   24,468,787				$   24,265,479				$   24,008,615				$   26,192,839				$   27,141,986				$   25,493,112				$   26,417,589



		School Department

		Dracut School Net School Spending		$   38,926,213				$   39,968,700				$   1,042,487				2.68%				$   39,603,700				$   39,293,700				$   39,068,700				$   38,808,700				$   41,167,761				$   42,402,794				$   40,472,511				$   41,686,686

		Dracut Schools Transportation		2,979,000				3,144,684				165,684				5.56%				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,396,259				3,667,959				3,396,259				3,667,959

		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5,374,000				6,202,240				828,240				15.41%				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,636,397				7,100,945				6,636,397				7,100,945

		Essex Vocational School		17,000				22,000				5,000				29.41%				22,000				22,000				22,000				22,000				23,100				24,255				23,100				24,255

		Total Schools		$   47,296,213				$   49,337,624				$   2,041,411				4.32%				$   48,972,624				$   48,662,624				$   48,437,624				$   48,177,624				$   51,223,517				$   53,195,953				$   50,528,267				$   52,479,845



		Other Expenses & Assessments

		Debt		$   1,369,510				$   1,338,953				$   (30,558)				-2.23%				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585

		Exempt Debt		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,144,025				1,922,246				2,144,025				1,922,246

		Reserve		335,000				335,000				0				0.00%				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000

		Sick Leave Buyback		500,000				500,000				0				0.00%				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000

		State Assessments		4,339,554				4,752,625				413,071				9.52%				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,895,204				5,042,060				4,895,204				5,042,060

		Overlay, Offset and Chapter 90		1,232,121				1,242,845				10,724				0.87%				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845

		Total Other Expenses & Assessments		$   10,556,266				$   10,577,989				$   21,723				0.21%				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,517,659				$   10,442,736				$   10,517,659				$   10,442,736



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare Tax		$   800,000				$   839,644				$   39,644				4.96%				$   830,173				$   825,000				$   825,000				$   820,000				$   881,626				$   925,708				$   866,250				$   909,563

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000				7,689,843				466,843				6.46%				7,689,843				7,689,843				7,689,843				7,689,843				8,228,132				8,804,101				8,228,132				8,804,101

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000				470,800				30,800				7.00%				470,000				465,000				460,000				455,000				503,756				539,019				497,550				532,379

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000				98,880				2,880				3.00%				98,880				98,880				98,880				98,880				103,824				109,015				103,824				109,015

		Health Insurance		11,190,000				12,390,000				1,200,000				10.72%				12,321,806				12,271,320				12,206,133				12,151,541				13,443,150				14,585,818				13,314,382				14,446,105

		Life Insurance		66,000				66,000				0				0.00%				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000

		Dental Insurance		450,000				480,000				30,000				6.67%				475,000				470,000				468,000				465,000				489,600				499,392				479,400				488,988

		Liability Insurance		735,000				845,250				110,250				15.00%				845,250				845,250				845,250				845,250				929,775				1,022,753				929,775				1,022,753

		Total Insurance & Benefits		$   21,000,000				$   22,880,417				$   1,880,417				8.95%				$   22,796,952				$   22,731,293				$   22,659,106				$   22,591,514				$   24,645,863				$   26,551,805				$   24,485,313				$   26,378,903



		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929				$   5,131,596				4.99%				$   107,107,238				$   106,440,693				$   105,940,198				$   105,355,743				$   112,579,877				$   117,332,480				$   111,024,351				$   115,719,073



		Excess / Deficit		$   600				$   (3,555,084)												$   607				$   151				$   646				$   102				$   (5,581,433)				$   (7,601,842)				$   74,094				$   (1,888,435)





		FY2025 Projected Estimated Budget (Breakdown School/Town)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg

		Town Budgets

		Expenditures

		Salaries		15,932,485				16,372,211				439,727				2.76%

		Departmental Expenses		4,129,790				4,286,774				156,984				3.80%

		Less School Chargeback - Expenses		(152,620)				(156,421)				(3,801)				2.49%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000				475,000				195,000				69.64%

		Refuse and Recycling (Solid Waste)		3,185,000				3,573,105				388,105				12.19%

		Less School Chargeback - Refuse		(479,154)				(509,540)				(30,386)				6.34%

		Stormwater Enterprise Fund		429,579				437,808				8,229				1.92%



		Other Expenses & Assessments

		Debt		1,369,510				1,338,953				(30,558)				-2.23%

		Exempt Debt		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%

		Less School Debt		(2,250,545)				(2,081,061)				169,484				-7.53%

		Reserve		335,000				335,000				0				0.00%

		Sick Leave Buyback		500,000				500,000				0				0.00%

		State Assessments		4,339,554				4,752,625				413,071				9.52%

		Less School Chargeback		(3,972,112)				(4,379,668)				(407,556)				10.26%

		Overlay, Offset and Chapter 90		1,232,121				1,242,845				10,724				0.87%



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare & FICA Tax		800,000				839,644				39,644				4.96%

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000				7,689,843				466,843				6.46%

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000				470,800				30,800				7.00%

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000				98,880				2,880				3.00%

		Health Insurance		11,190,000				12,390,000				1,200,000				10.72%

		Life Insurance		66,000				66,000				0				0.00%

		Dental Insurance		450,000				480,000				30,000				6.67%

		Liability Insurance		735,000				845,250				110,250				15.00%

		Less School Chargeback *		(11,176,979)				(11,846,925)				(669,946)				5.99%

		Total Town Budgets		37,481,710				39,629,690				2,147,981				5.73%



		School Budgets

		Dracut School Net School Spending		38,926,213				39,968,700				1,042,487				2.68%

		Town Expenses Chargeback		152,620				156,421				3,801				2.49%

		Trash Chargeback		479,154				509,540				30,386				6.34%

		State Assessments Chargeback		3,972,112				4,379,668				407,556				10.26%

		Insurance/Benefits Chargeback *		11,176,979				11,846,925				669,946				5.99%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000				22,000				5,000				29.41%



		Total Net School Spending		54,724,078				56,883,254				2,159,175				3.95%



		Dracut Schools Transportation		2,979,000				3,144,684				165,684				5.56%

		Debt - Non Chargeback		2,250,545				2,081,061				(169,484)				-7.53%



		Total Dracut Schools		59,953,623				62,108,999				2,155,375				3.60%



		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5,374,000				6,202,240				828,240				15.41%



		Total All - School Budget		65,327,623				68,311,239				2,983,615				4.57%



		Total Budget		102,809,333				107,940,929				5,131,596				4.99%



		*  Includes transfer of $300K from School Cafeteria Fund

		Town of Dracut - Other Information

		FY2025 Projected Estimated Budget (Breakdown School/Town)



		Town (Town Manager) Budget		36.71%

		Dracut Schools Budget		57.54%

		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5.75%



		Net School Spending (No Cuts)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg



		Net School Spending (DESE)		54,539,267				55,254,927				715,660				1.31%



		School Budget - Net School Spending		54,722,806				56,883,254				2,160,448				3.95%



		Over Net School Spending		183,539				1,628,327



		Net School Spending (1.5M Cuts - School $750K)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg



		Net School Spending (DESE)		54,539,267				55,254,927				715,660				1.31%



		School Budget - Net School Spending		54,722,806				56,127,254				1,404,448				2.57%



		Over Net School Spending		183,539				872,327





		Trash Fee Calculation



		Residents		10,000

		Per Resident Fee		$300

		Total Estimated Trash Fee		$   3,000,000







		Revenue & Other Options

		Trash Fee

		Bulky Item Trash Pickup Fee - Working with Republic to determine cost savings (i.e. Cabinets, doors, Couches, Chairs, etc.)

		Mattress Pickup Fee - approx. $50,000

		Override

		Elimination of Community Preservation Program

		School Activity Fees

		Free Cash (One Time)

		Stormwater Fees







Budget Cuts

		FY2025 Budget Cuts & Increases, and Revenue Changes

								Budget Cuts $833K						Budget Cuts $1.5M						Budget Cuts $2.0M						Budget Cuts $2.6M						Budget Cuts Benefits

		Department		Acct #		Description		Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Health		Dental		Medicare		W/C

		Selectmen		01-122-5130		Overtime		0						0												2,000

		Selectmen		01-122-5730		Dues and Publications		9,000						9,000						9,000						9,000



		Total Selectmen						9,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0				11,000		0



		Town Manager		01-123-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5120		Part Time Salaries		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5241		Service Contracts		0						0						0						25,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5490		Meeting Expense		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Town Manager		01-123-5730		Dues and Publications		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000



		Total Town Manager						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				32,500		0



		Finance Committee		01-131-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						1,350



		Total Finance Committee						0		0				0		0				0		0				1,350		0



		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,500

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5342		Printing & Binding		600						600						600						600

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5420		Office Supplies		0						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500



		Total Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director						1,100		0				2,100		0				2,100		0				4,600		0



		Assessors		01-141-5316		Appraisals Contracted Services		0						0						0						8,000

		Assessors		01-141-5110		Full Time Admin																				42,424		1,464								615		848



		Total Assessors						0		0				0		0				0		0				50,424		1,464



		Treasurer		01-145-5110		Full Time Salaries - Asst Treasurer		0						0						0						63,170		22,548				19,680		689		916		1,263

		Treasurer		01-145-5241		Service Contracts - Harper Payroll		0						0						0						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5311		Tax Foreclosure Fee		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800



		Total Treasurer						3,800		0				3,800		0				3,800		0				69,970		22,548



		Collector		01-146-5315		Tax Title Legal Fees		5,000						5,000						5,000						10,000

		Collector		01-146-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Collector						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				10,500		0



		Legal Department		01-151-5305		Legal Expenses		0						0						0						0



		Total Legal						0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0



		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Advertisement		500						500						500						500

		Human Resources		01-152-5306		Employee Training		1,000						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Medical Exams		0						0						0						1,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5312		Other Professional Fees		100						100						100						100



		Total Human Resources						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				3,600		0



		IT 		01-155-5241		Service Contracts - Misc		5,000						5,000						10,000						10,000

		IT 		01-155-5433		Equipment Repairs & Maint		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		IT 		01-155-5884		Equipment Purchase Lease		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000



		Total IT						9,000		0				9,000		0				14,000		0				14,000		0



		Town Clerk		01-161-5110		Full Time Salaries		0						0						0						47,720		12,380				10,515		219		692		954

		Town Clerk		01-161-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200



		Total Town Clerk						200		0				200		0				200		0				47,920		12,380



		Elections & Registration		01-162-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						600

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5342		Printing & Binding		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5420		Office Supplies		400						400						400						400

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5710		In-State Travel		200						200						200						200

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						3,000						3,000



		Total Elections & Registrations						2,600		0				2,600		0				5,600		0				6,200		0



		Planning		01-175-5110		Economic Development		74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				19,680		689		1,077		1,486

		Planning		01-175-5312		Professional Fees		0						0						0						0

		Planning		01-175-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Planning		01-175-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Planning		01-175-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		1,300						1,300						1,300						1,300

		Planning		01-175-5790		Court Cost and Recording		1,200						1,200						1,200						1,200



		Total Planning						77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932



		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5120		Advertisement		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5420		Office Supplies		600						600						600						600



		Total Zoning Board of Appeals						2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0



		Building Maintenance		01-196-5110		Assistant Building Supervisor		56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				19,680		689		820		1,132

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5120		PT Salaries		0						0						0						0		0								0		0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						0		0								0		0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5231		Sewer Charges		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5271		Equipment Rental		8,900						8,900						8,900						8,900

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5340		Telephone		3,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5430		Custodial Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5433		Equipment Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5460		Grounds Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5531		Building Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5585		Uniforms		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5840		Building Improvements		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Building Maintenance						73,483		22,321				75,483		22,321				85,483		22,321				85,483		22,321



		Permanent Building Com		01-198-5301		Advertisement		100						100						100						100



		Total Permanent Building Committee						100						100		0				100		0				100		0



		Police		01-210-5110		FT Police Specialist - Currently Vacant														51,588		22,149				51,588		22,149				19,680		689		748		1,032

		Police		01-210-5299		Other Purchased Services		0						0						0						5,000

		Police		01-210-5309		New Hires Onboarding		0						0						0						15,000

		Police		01-210-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						2,000

		Police		01-210-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						20,000



		Total Police						0		0				0		0				51,588		22,149				93,588		22,149



		Fire Department		01-220-5110		Fire Inspector 		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5130		Overtime		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						5,000

		Fire Department		01-220-5320		Education Tuition		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Fire						80,000		1,160				80,000		1,160				90,000		1,160				95,000		1,160



		Building 		01-241-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building  		01-241-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Building						500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0



		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5420		Office Supplies		100						100						100						100

		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5730		Dues and Publications		100						100						100						100



		Total Plumbing & Gas						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Wiring		01-245-5306		Employee Training		300						300						300						300

		Wiring		01-245-5420		Office Supplies		250						250						250						250



		Total Wiring						550		0				550		0				550		0				550		0



		Emergency Management		01-291-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Emergency Management						500		0				500		0				500		0				500		0



		Animal Control		01-292-5110		Stipend		600						600						600						600

		Animal Control		01-292-5583		Small Tools		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total Animal Control						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0



		Schools		01-300-XXXX		School Department - 50% Cut incl benefits		365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200

								0						0



		Total School Department						365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Engineering		01-410-5110		Town Engineer - Currently Vacant		0						0												0		0				0		0		0		0

		Engineering		01-410-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,000

		Engineering		01-410-5342		Printing & Binding		500						500						500						800

		Engineering		01-410-5420		Office Supplies		0						0						0						300

		Engineering		01-410-5423		Duplicating Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5433		R & M - Equipment		0						0						0						500

		Engineering		01-410-5712		Auto Allowance		300						300						300						300

		Engineering		01-410-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						3,000

		Engineering		01-410-5730		Dues & Publications		200						200						200						200



		Total Engineering						1,200		0				1,200		0				1,200		0				6,300		0



		DPW		01-420-5130		Overtime		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		DPW		01-420-5340		Telephone		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW		01-420-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		DPW		01-420-5423		Duplicating Supplies		400						400						400						400



		Total DPW						4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0



		DPW Highway		01-421-5110		MEO Laborer - Currently Vacant		0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0		0		0

		DPW Highway		01-421-5120		Part Time 		5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173								73		100

		DPW Highway		01-421-5130		Overtime		0		0				0		0				10,000		0				10,000		0								145		200

		DPW Highway		01-421-5241		Service Contracts		0						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5312		Other Professional Services		8,000						8,000						8,000						8,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5856		Other Improvements		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total DPW Highway						13,000		173				28,000		173				43,000		173				43,000		173



		Street Lights		01-424-5433		R & M Equipment		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total Street Lights						0						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		DPW Tree		01-428-5110		MEO Laborer - Retirement 		0		0				56,472		10,833				56,472		10,833				56,472		10,833				8,196		689		819		1,129

		DPW Tree		01-428-5130		Overtime		0						0						2,000						2,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5241		Service Contracts		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5531		Chemicals		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Tree						7,000		0				63,472		10,833				65,472		10,833				65,472		10,833



		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5130		Overtime		1,500						1,500						1,500						1,500



		Total DPW Vehicle						1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0



		Solid Waste		01-433-5292		Trash Collection		0						70,000						70,000						70,000

		Solid Waste		01-433-5312		Other Professional Services		0						25,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Solid Waste						0		0				95,000		0				95,000		0				95,000		0



		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5240		R & M Auto Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5841		Other Improvements		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Cemetery						6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0



		Board of Health		01-510-5110		Salary - Dept Restructure Retirement		0		0				10,000		345				10,000		345				10,000		345								145		200

		Board of Health		01-510-5120		Part-Time Salaries		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5241		Service Contracts		0						2,500						2,500						2,500

		Board of Health		01-510-5501		Medical Supplies		0						2,500						2,500						2,500



		Total Boarde of Health						5,000		0				22,000		345				22,000		345				22,000		345



		COA 		01-541-5110		FT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						31,759		9,981				31,759		9,981				31,759		9,981				8,196		689		461		635

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						0		0				9,375		200				9,375		200								136		64

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Reduced Bus Service		0						0						20,000		490				20,000		490								290		200

		COA 		01-541-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		COA 		01-541-5241		Service Contracts		0						3,400						3,400						3,400

		COA 		01-541-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total COA						3,500		0				38,659		9,981				68,034		10,671				68,034		10,671



		Veterans Services		01-543-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		900						900						900						900

		Veterans Services		01-543-5770		Veterans Benefits		0						20,000						20,000						20,000



		Total Veterans Services						900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0



		Library		01-610-5730		Dues & Publications - State Aid to be used		0						32,255						32,255						32,255



		Total Library						0		0				32,255		0				32,255		0				32,255		0



		Veterans Organization		01-631-5584		Memorial Day Parade		0						5,000						5,000						5,000



		Total Veterans Organization						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		Recreation		01-630-5856		Other Improvements		15,000						15,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Recreation						15,000		0				15,000		0				25,000		0				25,000		0



		Parks		01-650-5120		Part Time Salaries		11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380								160		220

		Parks		01-650-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Parks		01-650-5531		Park Chemicals		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Parks		01-650-5884		Machinery & Equipment		1,400						1,400						1,400						1,400



		Total DPW Parks						15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380



		Open Space		01-651-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		600						600						600						600

		Open Space		01-651-5797		Service Contract/Permits		1,800						1,800						1,800						1,800



		Total Open Space						2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0



		Historical Commission		01-691-5120		Overtime		300						300						300						300

		Historical Commission		01-691-5312		Other Professional Services		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Historical Commission		01-691-5430		Custodial Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Historical Commission						1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0



		Insurance & Benefits				Insurance/Benefits Cuts		83,465						149,124						221,310						288,903



		Total Insurance & Benefits						83,465		0				149,124		0				221,310		0				288,903		0



		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5130		Overtime		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5110		Full Time MEO 		0						0						57,346		22,347				57,346		22,347				19,680		689		832		1,147

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5241		Service Contracts		30,000						30,000						30,000						30,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials		0						10,000						15,000						15,000



		Total Stormwater						33,000		0				43,000		0				105,346		22,347				105,346		22,347



		Total Budget Cuts FY2025						$   833,690		$   83,465				$   1,500,235		$   149,124				$   2,000,730		$   221,310				$   2,585,187		$   288,903



		Budget Increases																								491,354		147,301



		Planning		01-162-5306		Training - Reclass from Cuts		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5210		Electricity		20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5241		Service Contracts 		6,000						6,000						6,000						6,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5341		Postage		7,000						7,000						7,000						7,000

		Police		01-210-5340		Telephone		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Police		01-210-5241		Service Contracts		11,700						11,700						11,700						11,700

		Fire Department		01-220-5241		Service Contracts		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		Sealer and Weights		01-244-5241		Service Contracts - NMCOG		4,000						4,000						4,000						4,000

		Engineer		01-410-5241		Service Contracts - Consultant		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5481		Fuel		65,000						65,000						65,000						65,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5422		Testing Materials		500						500						500						500

		Veterans Services		01-543-5730		Dues and Publications		300						300						300						300

		Library		01-610-5241		Service Contracts - Assessment		7,484						7,484						7,484						7,484



		Total Budget Increases (Already Built into the Budget)						$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0



		Total Net Budget Decreases/Increases						$   676,706		$   83,465				$   1,343,251		$   149,124				$   1,843,746		$   221,310				$   2,428,203		$   288,903



		Check Figure						(676,707)		(1)				(1,343,252)		(1)				(1,843,747)		(1)				(2,428,203)		0

		Revenues - One Time Useage

		Account #		Description		Notes  		Amount						Amount						Amount						Amount

		80-123-3379 		IT Stabilization		Already Included in Revenue - $30K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		84-491-3356		Perpetual Care				40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		23-610-3306		Library State Aid		Inc Library Budget - Already Reduced - 40K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		25-162-3415		Polling Hours				20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		25-210-3590		Police Drug Fund				20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

				Chapter 90		Eligible Expenses in Operating Budget		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		25-433-3412		Recycling Dividends				50,000						50,000						50,000						50,000

		80-433-3365		Tip Fee				50,000						50,000						50,000						50,000



		Sub-total						$   350,000						$   350,000						$   350,000						$   350,000



		ARPA		ARPA		Available ARPA Funds		1,000,000						800,000						500,000

		Free Cash		Free Cash		Free Cash		1,372,000						905,000						705,000						620,000



		Sub-total						$   2,372,000						$   1,705,000						$   1,205,000						$   620,000



		Total One-time Revenues						$   2,722,000						$   2,055,000						$   1,555,000						$   970,000



		Total Budget Cuts/One Time Revenue						$   3,555,690						$   3,555,235						$   3,555,730						$   3,555,187



		Budget Defcit						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)

		Difference						606						151						646						102



		Budget Cut Notes - $600K Cuts

		Artificially balances the budget with one-time revenues that wil be cummulative for the the ensuing fiscal years.

		Drawdown of one-time revenues negatively impact bond rating.

		Economic Development efforts stalled.

		Close all bathrooms at Veterans Park and Dillon Park.

		Close Splash Pad Veterans Park.

		Building Equipment and Repairs will be impacted.

		Custodial Supplies will be reduced .

		Overtime will be limited to emergencies only.

		Service Contracts will be revisited and some eliminated.

		Town properties, roads, parks, etc. will recognize an interruption in maintenance.

		Budget Cut Notes $1.1M

		Close all bathrooms at Veterans Park and Dillon Park.

		Close Spash Pad Veterans Park.

		Building Equipment and Repairs will be impacted.

		IT purchases for software and hardware will be limited.

		Custodial Supplies will be reduced .

		Overtime will be limited to emergencies only; most boards and committees will have to use their Clerks as minutes takers.

		Service Contracts will be revisited and some eliminated.  May need to reconsider automated customer service programs and not renew licensing.

		Drawdown of one-time revenues negatively impact bond rating 

		Training opportunties comporomised.

		Receivables will experience a higher volume of delinquent accounts, reducing the overall collection rate, resulting in possible cash flow interruptions.

		Temporary inspectors will be unavilable to provide coverage for absences of inspectors.

		Streetlights will not be repaired or new ones will not be installed.

		Economic Development efforts will be compromised.

		Decreased complement, thereby reducing # of patrol vehicles per shift.

		Town Manager unable to enter into unexpected agreements to address items that require immediate attention.



		Revenue Recommendations

		  Obviously the Town has the difficult task of raising revenues by either increasing the tax base, via an override and/or implementing a trash or other fees  (may be a temporary solution).

		  The projected deficit for 2026 and beyond is cummulative.  Using one-time revenues is not a prudent solution to this issue, it will actually exacerbate it.  In reality the Town needs to consider a signficant override in the amount 

		    of approximately $10M that would be used over the next 3-5 years to absorb the imacts that our fixed costs are creating.

		  Given Dracut's history with override requests, it is a risk and for that reason we need to tread lighltly.  I am hesitant to balance a budget on a projected fee.  As we know fees cannot exceed the obligation that is the driving force behind the fee. 

		  The Town should consider eliminating the Commuity Preservation Fee to offset some of the impact of adding fees or having a successful override. 

		  Without the infusion of another revenue source the Town will be faced with not only making $2.2M in cuts for FY2025 but it will also have the daunting task of facing a $4.5M and $7.1M deficits in both FY26 and FY27 respectively, and possbly beyond.  

		  We cannot continue to kick the can down the road.  If we do not address this we could also face receivership by the State of Massachusetts.  

		Impacts - Full Cuts

		Decreased complement, thereby reducing # of patrol vehicles per shift.

		Town Manager unable to enter into unexpected agreements to address items that require immediate attention.

		Staffing level reduced by one in most departments.  This will impact customer services and will extend timelines for many tasks.

		Training lines in all departments reduced or eliminated.

		Legal advice in jeopardy.

		IT Equipment replacement stalled, cyber securing in jeopardy.

		Economic Development efforts haulted.

		Building maintenance reduced; no deep cleanings/improvements.

		Net School Spending met.

		Fire unable to fill some vacation, sick shifts.

		Engineering tasks assigned to Community Development Director and Assistant DPW Dir./Stormwater Mgr., not ideal considering the vast amount of projects in the pipeline. 

		DPW Highway and Tree Departments reduction in staff and overall reduction of entire department.  Maitenance of roads, etc. will be compromised.

		Implementation of a fee for mattress disposal.

		COA transporation budget impacted, providing for only medical rides; other rides will be limited or eliminated alltogether.

		Memorial Day Parade will have to rely on donations or be discontinued.

		Recreational areas maintenance will be limited.

		DPW summer program suspended.

		Open Space maintance will be limited.

		Reduction in stormwater management efforts, possibly putting our permitting in jeopardy.

		Town Clerk will have to rely on volunteers for elections more than normal; processing and certification of voting will be slowed.

		Fire training will be reduced and tuition reimbursement will be suspended.

		Animal Control will be lacking funds for equipment/supplies.

		Replacement of existing or installation of new streetlights will be eliminated.

		Maintenance of cemeteries will be impacted.  

		Most departments will lack funding to provide coverage for offices when staff is unavailable.  There will be the closing of offices.

		Library will be required to obtain a waiver to prevent the Town from losing our State Aid for Libraries.

		Fertilization and other maintenance tasks will be compromised.





Budget Cuts Selectmen

		Town of Dracut - FY2025 Budget Cuts & Increases, and Revenue Changes



								Budget Cuts $833K						Budget Cuts $1.5M						Budget Cuts $2.0M						Budget Cuts $2.6M						Budget Cuts Benefits

		Department		Acct #		Description		Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Health		Dental		Medicare		W/C

		Selectmen		01-122-5730		Dues and Publications		9,000						9,000						9,000						9,000

		Selectmen		01-122-5130		Overtime		0						0												2,000



		Total Selectmen						9,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0				11,000		0



		Town Manager		01-123-5120		Part Time Salaries		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5730		Dues and Publications		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5490		Meeting Expense		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Town Manager		01-123-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5241		Service Contracts		0						0						0						25,000



		Total Town Manager						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				32,500		0



		Finance Committee		01-131-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						1,350



		Total Finance Committee						0		0				0		0				0		0				1,350		0



		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5342		Printing & Binding		600						600						600						600

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5420		Office Supplies		0						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,500



		Total Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director						1,100		0				2,100		0				2,100		0				4,600		0



		Assessors		01-141-5316		Appraisals Contracted Services		0						0						0						8,000



		Total Assessors						0		0				0		0				0		0				8,000		0



		Treasurer		01-145-5311		Tax Foreclosure Fee		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		Treasurer		01-145-5241		Service Contracts - Harper Payroll		0						0						0						3,000



		Total Treasurer						3,800		0				3,800		0				3,800		0				6,800		0



		Collector		01-146-5315		Tax Title Legal Fees		5,000						5,000						5,000						10,000

		Collector		01-146-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Collector						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				10,500		0







								0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0



		Human Resources		01-152-5306		Employee Training		1,000						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Advertisement		500						500						500						500

		Human Resources		01-152-5312		Other Professional Fees		100						100						100						100

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Medical Exams		0						0						0						1,000



		Total Human Resources						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				3,600		0



		IT 		01-155-5241		Service Contracts - Misc		5,000						5,000						10,000						10,000

		IT 		01-155-5433		Equipment Repairs & Maint		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		IT 		01-155-5884		Equipment Purchase Lease		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000



		Total IT						9,000		0				9,000		0				14,000		0				14,000		0



		Town Clerk		01-161-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200



		Total Town Clerk						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Elections & Registration		01-162-5342		Printing & Binding		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5420		Office Supplies		400						400						400						400

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5710		In-State Travel		200						200						200						200

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						3,000						3,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						600



		Total Elections & Registrations						2,600		0				2,600		0				5,600		0				6,200		0



		Planning		01-175-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Planning		01-175-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Planning		01-175-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		1,300						1,300						1,300						1,300

		Planning		01-175-5790		Court Cost and Recording		1,200						1,200						1,200						1,200



		Total Planning						3,200		0				3,200		0				3,200		0				3,200		0



		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5120		Advertisement		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5420		Office Supplies		600						600						600						600



		Total Zoning Board of Appeals						2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0



		Building Maintenance		01-196-5231		Sewer Charges		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5271		Equipment Rental		8,900						8,900						8,900						8,900

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5340		Telephone		3,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5840		Building Improvements		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Building Maintenance						16,900		0				18,900		0				28,900		0				28,900		0



		Permanent Building Com		01-198-5301		Advertisement		100						100						100						100



		Total Permanent Building Committee						100						100		0				100		0				100		0



		Police		01-210-5299		Other Purchased Services		0						0						0						5,000

		Police		01-210-5309		New Hires Onboarding		0						0						0						15,000

		Police		01-210-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						2,000

		Police		01-210-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						20,000



		Total Police						0		0				0		0				0		0				42,000		0



		Fire Department		01-220-5110		Fire Inspector 		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5130		Overtime		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5320		Education Tuition		0						0						10,000						10,000

		Fire Department		01-220-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						5,000



		Total Fire						80,000		1,160				80,000		1,160				90,000		1,160				95,000		1,160



		Building  		01-241-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500

		Building 		01-241-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000



		Total Building						500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0



		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5420		Office Supplies		100						100						100						100

		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5730		Dues and Publications		100						100						100						100



		Total Plumbing & Gas						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Wiring		01-245-5306		Employee Training		300						300						300						300

		Wiring		01-245-5420		Office Supplies		250						250						250						250



		Total Wiring						550		0				550		0				550		0				550		0



		Emergency Management		01-291-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Emergency Management						500		0				500		0				500		0				500		0



		Animal Control		01-292-5110		Stipend		600						600						600						600

		Animal Control		01-292-5583		Small Tools		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total Animal Control						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0



		Schools		01-300-XXXX		School Department - 50% Cut incl benefits		365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Total School Department						365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Engineering		01-410-5342		Printing & Binding		500						500						500						800

		Engineering		01-410-5712		Auto Allowance		300						300						300						300

		Engineering		01-410-5423		Duplicating Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5730		Dues & Publications		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,000

		Engineering		01-410-5420		Office Supplies		0						0						0						300

		Engineering		01-410-5433		R & M - Equipment		0						0						0						500

		Engineering		01-410-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						3,000



		Total Engineering						1,200		0				1,200		0				1,200		0				6,300		0



		DPW		01-420-5130		Overtime		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		DPW		01-420-5340		Telephone		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW		01-420-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		DPW		01-420-5423		Duplicating Supplies		400						400						400						400



		Total DPW						4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0



		DPW Highway		01-421-5312		Other Professional Services		8,000						8,000						8,000						8,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5120		Part Time 		5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173								73		100

		DPW Highway		01-421-5241		Service Contracts		0						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5130		Overtime		0						0						10,000						10,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5856		Other Improvements		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total DPW Highway						13,000		173				28,000		173				43,000		173				43,000		173



		Street Lights		01-424-5433		R & M Equipment		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total Street Lights						0						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		DPW Tree		01-428-5241		Service Contracts		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5531		Chemicals		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5130		Overtime		0						0						2,000						2,000



		Total DPW Tree						7,000		0				7,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0



		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5130		Overtime		1,500						1,500						1,500						1,500



		Total DPW Vehicle						1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0



		Solid Waste		01-433-5292		Trash Collection		0						70,000						70,000						70,000

		Solid Waste		01-433-5312		Other Professional Services		0						25,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Solid Waste						0		0				95,000		0				95,000		0				95,000		0



		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5240		R & M Auto Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5841		Other Improvements		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Cemetery						6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0



		Board of Health		01-510-5120		Part-Time Salaries		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5241		Service Contracts		0						2,500						2,500						2,500

		Board of Health		01-510-5501		Medical Supplies		0						2,500						2,500						2,500



		Total Board of Health						5,000		0				12,000		0				12,000		0				12,000		0



		COA 		01-541-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		COA 		01-541-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		COA 		01-541-5241		Service Contracts		0						3,400						3,400						3,400

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						0						9,375		200				9,375		200								136		64

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Reduced Bus Service		0						0						20,000		490				20,000		490								290		200



		Total COA						3,500		0				6,900		0				36,275		690				36,275		690



		Veterans Services		01-543-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		900						900						900						900

		Veterans Services		01-543-5770		Veterans Benefits		0						20,000						20,000						20,000



		Total Veterans Services						900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0



		Library		01-610-5730		Dues & Publications - State Aid to be used		0						32,255						32,255						32,255



		Total Library						0		0				32,255		0				32,255		0				32,255		0



		Veterans Organization		01-631-5584		Memorial Day Parade		0						5,000						5,000						5,000



		Total Veterans Organization						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		Recreation		01-630-5856		Other Improvements		15,000						15,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Recreation						15,000		0				15,000		0				25,000		0				25,000		0



		Parks		01-650-5120		Part Time Salaries		11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380								160		220

		Parks		01-650-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Parks		01-650-5531		Park Chemicals		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Parks		01-650-5884		Machinery & Equipment		1,400						1,400						1,400						1,400



		Total DPW Parks						15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380



		Open Space		01-651-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		600						600						600						600

		Open Space		01-651-5797		Service Contract/Permits		1,800						1,800						1,800						1,800



		Total Open Space						2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0



		Historical Commission		01-691-5120		Overtime		300						300						300						300

		Historical Commission		01-691-5312		Other Professional Services		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Historical Commission		01-691-5430		Custodial Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Historical Commission						1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0



		Insurance & Benefits				Insurance/Benefits Cuts		83,465						149,124						221,310						288,903



		Total Insurance & Benefits						83,465		0				149,124		0				221,310		0				288,903		0



		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5130		Overtime		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5241		Service Contracts		30,000						30,000						30,000						30,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials		0						10,000						15,000						15,000



		Total Stormwater						33,000		0				43,000		0				48,000		0				48,000		0



		Town Position Cuts $833K				2 Positions 		130,875		45,253

		Town Position Cuts $1.5M				4.5 Position 								229,106		66,412

		Town Position Cuts $2.0 M				6.5 Position														338,040		110,908

		Town Position Cuts $2.6M				9.5 Position 																				491,354		147,301



		Total Position Cuts						130,875		45,253				229,106		66,412				338,040		110,908				491,354		147,301



		Total Budget Cuts FY2025						$   833,690		$   83,465				$   1,500,235		$   149,124				$   2,000,730		$   221,310				$   2,585,187		$   288,903



		Net School Spending Over (Estimate)						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326

		School Cuts						$   (401,500)						$   (756,000)						$   (1,008,000)						$   (1,299,200)

		Net School Spending Over (Estimate) after cuts						$   1,226,826						$   872,326						$   620,326						$   329,126



		Budget Increases



		Planning		01-162-5306		Training 		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5210		Electricity		20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5241		Service Contracts 		6,000						6,000						6,000						6,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5341		Postage		7,000						7,000						7,000						7,000

		Police		01-210-5340		Telephone		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Police		01-210-5241		Service Contracts		11,700						11,700						11,700						11,700

		Fire Department		01-220-5241		Service Contracts		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		Sealer and Weights		01-244-5241		Service Contracts - NMCOG		4,000						4,000						4,000						4,000

		Engineer		01-410-5241		Service Contracts - Consultant		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5481		Fuel		65,000						65,000						65,000						65,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5422		Testing Materials		500						500						500						500

		Veterans Services		01-543-5730		Dues and Publications		300						300						300						300

		Library		01-610-5241		Service Contracts - Assessment		7,484						7,484						7,484						7,484



		Total Budget Increases (already built into the FY25 budget)						$   156,984						$   156,984						$   156,984						$   156,984



		Total Net Budget Decreases/Increases						$   676,706		$   83,465				$   1,343,251		$   149,124				$   1,843,746		$   221,310				$   2,428,203		$   288,903



		Other Revenues & Stabilization Fund & Free Cash

		Account 		Description		Notes  		Amount						Amount						Amount						Amount

		Reserves Other Funds		Reserves		State, Police Drug, Polling, Cemetery		130,000						130,000						130,000						130,000

		State Aid - Library 		Library State Aid		Inc Library Budget - Already Reduced - 40K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		Stabilization Funds				Tip Fees and IT		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		Chapter 90 		State Aid		Eligible Expenses in Operating Budget		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		Reserves - Available Funds - Free Cash		Free Cash				2,372,000						1,705,000						1,205,000						620,000



		Total One-time Revenues and Reserves						$   2,722,000						$   2,055,000						$   1,555,000						$   970,000



		Total Budget Cuts/One Time Revenue						$   3,555,690						$   3,555,235						$   3,555,730						$   3,555,187



		FY2025 Budget Deficit						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)



		Difference						606						151						646						102







Expenditures

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		General Fund Expenditures



		Department/Description		G/L Acct.
Number		Budgeted FY2017		Expended FY2017				Budgeted FY2018		Expended FY18		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY19		FY2019
Expended		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY20		FY2020
Expended		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY21		FY2021
Expended		% 
Change PY				FY2022
Budget		FY2022
Expended		% 
Change PY				FY2023
Budget 		% 
Change PY		FY2023
Expended		Difference from FY2022		FY2024
Budget		FY2024
Expended
a/o 2/23/24		FY2025
Department
Request		FY2025
Town Manager
Request		% Chg
Prior
Year						Budget
Cuts $833K		Budget
Cuts
$1.5M		Budget
Cuts
$2.0M		Budget
Cuts
$2.6M						Budget
Cuts $833K		Budget
Cuts
$1.5M		Budget
Cuts
$2.0M		Budget
Cuts
$2.6M



		Town Moderator (114)

		Part Time Salaries		01-114-5120		$   550		$   550				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   275		0.0%				$   550		0.0%		$   550		$   - 0		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		0.0%						$   550		$   550		$   550		$   550

		Total Moderator				$   550		$   550				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   275		0.0%				$   550		0.0%		$   550		$   - 0		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		0.0%						$   550		$   550		$   550		$   550



		Selectmen (122)

		Salaries		01-122-5110		$   51,000		$   53,928				$   54,345		$   56,824		6.6%				$   61,500		$   57,694		13.2%				$   61,500		$   60,216		0.0%				$   62,500		$   61,992		1.6%				$   63,500		$   64,440		1.6%				$   69,872		10.0%		$   69,787		$   6,287		$   71,690		$   45,495		$   74,121		$   74,121		3.4%						$   74,121		$   74,121		$   74,121		$   74,121

		Selectmen Stipends		01-122-5120		10,000		8,903				10,000		10,000		0.0%				10,000		10,518		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0.0%				5,000		7,500		-50.0%				5,000		11,015		0.0%				10,000		100.0%		8,067		3,067		10,000		5,333		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Overtime		01-122-5130																										0								0								0						4,750				2,898				5,000		1,595		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		3,000						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-122-5140		850		975				950		975		11.8%				975		975		2.6%				975		1,050		0.0%				1,050		1,050		7.7%				1,050		1,050		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(1,050)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-122-5241		700		250				700		250		0.0%				700		250		0.0%				700		0		0.0%				700		0		0.0%				700		749		0.0%				700		0.0%		288		(412)		700		0		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Advertising		01-122-5301		500		287				500		162		0.0%				500		478		0.0%				500		325		0.0%				300		747		-40.0%				300		411		0.0%				300		0.0%		372		72		500		181		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Other Professional Fee		01-122-5312		3,500		0				2,000		0		-42.9%				2,000		476		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		941		0.0%				2,000		597		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		11,000		9,000		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Office Supplies		01-122-5420		1,300		203				1,000		355		-23.1%				1,000		173		0.0%				1,000		501		0.0%				500		341		-50.0%				500		466		0.0%				700		40.0%		866		366		700		61		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Duplicating Supplies		01-122-5423		450		1				450		120		0.0%		200.0%		17		340		-96.2%				450		0		2556.4%				350		330		-22.2%				350		350		0.0%				350		0.0%		315		(35)		350		0		350		350		0.0%						350		350		350		350

		Meeting Expense		01-122-5490		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		210		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		178		178		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues & Publications		01-122-5730		11,300		12,762				12,800		13,221		13.3%				13,625		13,539		6.4%				14,035		13,864		3.0%				14,035		14,097		0.0%				14,097		4,629		0.4%				14,527		3.1%		525		(13,572)		14,935		5,225		14,935		5,935		-60.3%						5,935		5,935		5,935		5,935						(9,000)		(9,000)		(9,000)		(9,000)

		Total Selectmen				$   79,600		$   77,309				$   82,745		$   81,907		4.0%				$   90,317		$   84,443		9.2%				$   91,160		$   85,956		0.9%				$   86,435		$   87,207		-5.2%				$   87,497		$   83,707		1.2%				$   103,199		17.9%		$   94,295		$   3,901		$   105,375		$   57,891		$   107,806		$   98,806		-6.2%						$   98,806		$   98,806		$   98,806		$   96,806



		Town Manager (123)

		Salaries		01-123-5110		$   198,500		$   208,675				$   230,042		$   244,090		15.9%				$   231,845		$   245,983		0.8%				$   255,610		$   272,552		10.3%				$   250,000		$   248,422		-2.2%				$   242,575		$   251,020		-3.0%				$   259,412		6.9%		$   260,583		$   18,008		$   270,272		$   168,317		$   273,440		$   273,440		1.2%						$   273,440		$   273,440		$   273,440		$   273,440

		Part Time Salaries		01-123-5120		6,000		12,110				6,000		10,144		0.0%				6,000		10,121		0.0%				10,000		8,178		66.7%				5,000		7,531		-50.0%				5,000		7,755		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		1,722		(3,278)		2,000		0		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Overtime		01-123-5130																										0								0								0						4,000				4,749				5,000		3,722		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		3,000						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Auto Repairs & Maintenance		01-123-5240		11,000		28,958				16,800		32,070		52.7%				17,500		4,848		4.2%				5,000		529		-71.4%				900		510		-82.0%				500		0		-44.4%				600		20.0%		832		332		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-123-5241		25,000		37,331				25,000		13,474		0.0%				180,000		137,337		620.0%				20,000		62,815		-88.9%				35,000		21,291		75.0%				20,000		28,427		-42.9%				50,000		150.0%		48,068		28,068		75,000		39,528		75,000		75,000		0.0%						75,000		75,000		75,000		50,000						0		0		0		(25,000)

		Advertising		01-123-5301		1,200		118				1,200		167		0.0%				1,200		1,604		0.0%				1,200		4,355		0.0%				1,000		3,408		-16.7%				1,000		2,113		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		3,900		2,900		3,000		924		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Telephone		01-123-5340		1,000		833				1,000		822		0.0%				1,000		2,230		0.0%				1,000		950		0.0%				800		0		-20.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		845		45		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Printing & Binding		01-123-5342		1,200		383				1,200		285		0.0%				1,200		145		0.0%				1,200		1,585		0.0%				1,000		833		-16.7%				1,000		3,118		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		977		(24)		1,000		0		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		01-123-5420		1,200		84				1,200		1,946		0.0%				1,200		237		0.0%				2,000		482		66.7%				1,500		4,066		-25.0%				1,500		1,630		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,452		(48)		1,500		1,194		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Meeting Expense		01-123-5490		0		498				0		1,299		0.0%				750		285		0.0%				1,500		122		100.0%				1,000		495		-33.3%				1,000		0		0.0%				2,500		150.0%		128		(872)		2,500		0		2,500		1,500		-40.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		In-State Travel		01-123-5710		600		765				1,500		15		150.0%				1,500		549		0.0%				1,500		598		0.0%				1,000		10		-33.3%				1,000		1,440		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		520		(481)		1,000		45		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		500						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues & Publications		01-123-5730		1,400		1,293				1,400		1,690		0.0%				2,400		2,132		71.4%				2,000		461		-16.7%				1,500		1,684		-25.0%				2,000		479		33.3%				5,000		150.0%		5,096		3,096		5,000		525		5,000		3,000		-40.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Miscellaneous Expenses		01-123-5797		0		0				0		1,073		0.0%				1,000		3,991		0.0%				1,500		1,969		50.0%				1,000		7,674		-33.3%				1,500		7,341		50.0%				2,000		33.3%		4,244		2,744		2,000		3,856		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Total Town Manager		Total Town Manager		$   247,100		$   291,048				$   285,342		$   307,075		15.5%				$   445,595		$   409,462		56.2%				$   302,510		$   354,596		-32.1%				$   299,700		$   295,924		-0.9%				$   277,875		$   303,324		-7.3%				$   333,812		20.1%		$   333,115		$   50,491		$   368,272		$   218,112		$   371,440		$   365,940		-0.6%						$   365,940		$   365,940		$   365,940		$   338,940



		Finance Committee (131)

		Overtime		01-131-5130		$   1,500		$   303				$   1,500		$   594		0.0%				$   1,500		$   943		0.0%				$   1,500		$   735		0.0%				$   1,350		$   1,514		-10.0%				$   1,350		$   1,003		0.0%				$   1,350		0.0%		$   1,161		$   (189)		$   1,350		$   - 0		$   1,350		$   1,350		0.0%						$   1,350		$   1,350		$   1,350		$   - 0						0		0		0		(1,350)

		Advertisement		01-131-5301		400		288				400		65		0.0%				400		70		0.0%				400		83		0.0%				200		215		-50.0%				200		78		0.0%				100		-50.0%		78		(122)		100		0		90		90		-10.0%						90		90		90		90

		Dues and Publications		01-131-5730		300		333				350		345		16.7%				350		345		0.0%				650		0		85.7%				250		345		-61.5%				250		345		0.0%				350		40.0%		352		102		350		363		360		360		2.9%						360		360		360		360

		Total Finance Committee				$   2,200		$   924				$   2,250		$   1,004		2.3%				$   2,250		$   1,358		0.0%				$   2,550		$   818		13.3%				$   1,800		$   2,074		-29.4%				$   1,800		$   1,426		0.0%				$   1,800		0.0%		$   1,591		$   (209)		$   1,800		$   363		$   1,800		$   1,800		0.0%						$   1,800		$   1,800		$   1,800		$   450



		Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director/Accountant (135)

		Salaries		01-135-5110		$   120,000		$   117,915				$   120,509		$   120,539		0.4%				$   124,721		$   121,162		3.5%				$   113,950		$   116,140		-8.6%				$   200,000		$   53,869		75.5%				$   280,885		$   279,440		40.4%				$   291,923		3.9%		$   291,764		$   10,879		$   310,985		$   193,509		$   321,529		$   321,529		3.4%						$   321,529		$   321,529		$   321,529		$   321,529

		Service Contract		01-135-5241		13,670		11,937				27,570		27,884		101.7%				27,570		27,959		0.0%				27,570		28,052		0.0%				27,570		164,486		0.0%				58,460		58,505		112.0%				80,000		36.8%		68,179		9,719		70,000		59,473		70,000		70,000		0.0%						70,000		70,000		70,000		70,000

		Auditing		01-135-5302		46,750		36,750				46,750		44,750		0.0%				46,750		50,250		0.0%				46,750		50,750		0.0%				46,750		45,000		0.0%				45,000		56,030		-3.7%				60,000		33.3%		51,500		6,500		75,000		51,030		75,000		75,000		0.0%						75,000		75,000		75,000		75,000

		Employee Training		01-135-5306		575		0				575		0		0.0%				575		0		0.0%				575		0		0.0%				575		865		0.0%				1,575		1,918		173.9%				3,000		90.5%		2,799		1,224		3,500		1,463		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		2,000						0		0		0		(1,500)

		Printing & Binding		01-135-5342		1,700		1,581				1,700		1,176		0.0%				1,700		521		0.0%				1,700		1,536		0.0%				1,200		1,265		-29.4%				1,200		1,135		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,195		(5)		1,200		250		1,200		600		-50.0%						600		600		600		600						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Office Supplies		01-135-5420		1,200		1,198				1,500		1,182		25.0%				1,500		1,099		0.0%				1,500		657		0.0%				1,000		1,568		-33.3%				1,000		896		0.0%				2,500		150.0%		2,201		1,201		4,000		1,319		4,000		3,000		-25.0%						4,000		3,000		3,000		2,000						0		(1,000)		(1,000)		(2,000)

		In-State Travel		01-135-5710		500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				200		0		-60.0%				400		1,515		100.0%				1,500		275.0%		1,444		1,044		1,000		641		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		500						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues and Publications		01-135-5730		255		115				255		115		0.0%				255		115		0.0%				250		115		-2.0%				100		0		-60.0%				150		438		50.0%				500		233.3%		1,112		962		600		516		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Asst. Town Manager/Finance Dir.				$   184,650		$   169,496				$   199,359		$   195,646		8.0%				$   203,571		$   201,106		2.1%				$   192,795		$   197,250		-5.3%				$   277,395		$   267,052		43.9%				$   388,670		$   399,876		40.1%				$   440,623		13.4%		$   420,194		$   31,524		$   466,285		$   308,201		$   476,829		$   474,729		1.8%						$   475,729		$   474,729		$   474,729		$   472,229



		Assessors (141)

		Salaries		01-141-5110		$   154,000		$   153,083				$   158,395		$   157,764		2.9%				$   162,800		$   159,617		2.8%				$   171,476		$   173,843		5.3%				$   179,125		$   140,603		4.5%				$   170,334		$   170,328		-4.9%				$   177,673		4.3%		$   175,071		$   4,737		$   180,791		$   113,777		$   188,492		$   188,492		4.3%						$   188,492		$   188,492		$   188,492		$   146,068												(42,424)

		Service Contract		01-141-5241		6,035		6,035				6,195		6,195		2.7%				7,840		10,661		26.6%				7,840		7,972		0.0%				7,696		8,525		-1.8%				8,186		8,039		6.4%				7,900		-3.5%		7,861		(325)		8,900		8,854		8,900		8,900		0.0%						8,900		8,900		8,900		8,900

		Other Purchased Services		01-141-5299		3,550		3,250				3,550		3,525		0.0%				25,750		25,750		625.4%				3,250		4,189		-87.4%				3,141		4,400		-3.4%				5,203		4,703		65.6%				5,700		9.6%		4,506		(697)		5,400		4,812		5,400		5,400		0.0%						5,400		5,400		5,400		5,400

		Training		01-141-5306		0		0				0		0		0.0%				1,100		1,125		0.0%				500		240		-54.5%				0		421		-100.0%				500		850		0.0%				500		0.0%		514		14		1,000		963		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Appraisals Contracted Services		01-141-5316		50,000		29,607				30,000		14,925		-40.0%				58,000		72,971		93.3%				190,000		168,148		227.6%				90,500		89,656		-52.4%				96,500		86,000		6.6%				40,500		-58.0%		40,500		(56,000)		22,000		6,050		22,000		22,000		0.0%						22,000		22,000		22,000		14,000						0		0		0		(8,000)

		Office Supplies		01-141-5420		1,000		985				1,500		1,429		50.0%				1,500		1,415		0.0%				1,500		2,225		0.0%				1,000		1,153		-33.3%				1,000		993		0.0%				1,700		70.0%		1,654		654		2,000		864		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-141-5712		200		0				200		1,426		0.0%				2,000		1,884		900.0%				2,000		1,957		0.0%				4,000		1,221		100.0%				4,000		1,343		0.0%				3,000		-25.0%		1,525		(2,475)		2,500		605		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Dues & Publications		01-141-5730		500		425				500		300		0.0%				500		480		0.0%				500		175		0.0%				400		220		-20.0%				500		250		25.0%				500		0.0%		380		(120)		300		225		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Total Assessors				$   215,285		$   193,385				$   200,340		$   185,564		-6.9%				$   259,490		$   273,903		29.5%				$   377,066		$   358,749		45.3%				$   285,862		$   246,199		-24.2%				$   286,223		$   272,505		0.1%				$   237,473		-17.0%		$   232,010		$   (54,213)		$   222,891		$   136,151		$   230,592		$   230,592		3.5%						$   230,592		$   230,592		$   230,592		$   180,168



		Treasurer (145)

		Salaries		01-145-5110		$   246,534		$   249,893				$   261,781		$   265,915		6.2%				$   266,723		$   278,757		1.9%				$   271,372		$   245,471		1.7%				$   303,472		$   315,861		11.8%				$   174,028		$   172,874		-42.7%				$   178,222		2.4%		$   177,998		$   3,970		$   182,892		$   116,066		$   190,922		$   190,922		4.4%						$   190,922		$   190,922		$   190,922		$   127,752												(63,170)

		Longevity		01-145-5140		475		975				975		975		105.3%				975		975		0.0%				975		1,050		0.0%				1,050		850		7.7%				850		0		-19.0%				1,050		23.5%		0		(850)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contract		01-145-5241		50,000		44,529				45,000		45,691		-10.0%				42,471		52,533		-5.6%				45,000		51,716		6.0%				52,000		55,221		15.6%				0		22,107		-100.0%				25,000		0.0%		26,086		26,086		31,000		21,584		31,000		31,000		0.0%						31,000		31,000		31,000		28,000						0		0		0		(3,000)

		Tax Foreclosure Fee		01-145-5311		10,000		7,248				2,000		89,240		-80.0%				2,000		(534)		0.0%				2,000		11,777		0.0%				1,000		(1,809)		-50.0%				2,000		(4,594)		100.0%				3,000		50.0%		4,240		2,240		5,000		0		5,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Office Supplies		01-145-5420		2,000		6,673				3,000		1,606		50.0%				3,000		3,730		0.0%				3,000		88,494		0.0%				2,000		2,204		-33.3%				3,000		1,978		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		2,398		(602)		2,800		1,098		2,800		2,000		-28.6%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(800)		(800)		(800)		(800)

		In-State Travel/Mileage Reimbursement		01-145-5712		700		366				700		346		0.0%				700		384		0.0%				700		2,836		0.0%				500		144		-28.6%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Dues & Publications		01-145-5730		175		84				390		142		122.9%				500		1,286		28.2%				500		1,828		0.0%				500		1,615		0.0%				500		350		0.0%				300		-40.0%		300		(200)		100		195		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Total Treasurer				$   309,884		$   309,768				$   313,846		$   403,915		1.3%				$   316,369		$   337,131		0.8%				$   323,547		$   403,172		2.3%				$   360,522		$   374,086		11.4%				$   180,878		$   192,714		-49.8%				$   211,072		16.7%		$   211,022		$   30,144		$   222,092		$   138,942		$   230,122		$   226,322		1.9%						$   226,322		$   226,322		$   226,322		$   160,152



		Tax Collector (146)

		Salaries		01-146-5110		$   134,500		$   137,567				$   141,523		$   142,582		5.2%				$   146,601		$   143,934		3.6%				$   148,549		$   147,898		1.3%				$   153,026		$   140,045		3.0%				$   159,050		$   128,430		3.9%				$   113,893		-28.4%		$   108,354		$   (50,695)		$   116,644		$   73,262		$   122,226		$   122,226		4.8%						$   122,226		$   122,226		$   122,226		$   122,226

		Part Time Salaries		01-146-5120		0		198				0		0		0.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				20,876		1028.4%		0		(1,850)		0		0						0.0%

		Longevity		01-146-5140		850		875				875		875		2.9%				875		1,650		0.0%				1,650		950		88.6%				950		950		-42.4%				950		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(950)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-146-5241		45,500		45,595				45,500		46,868		0.0%				45,500		47,314		0.0%				45,500		75,865		0.0%				45,500		61,284		0.0%				45,500		46,805		0.0%				47,500		4.4%		56,453		10,953		60,000		42,535		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Tax Title Legal Fees		01-146-5315		6,000		1,147				6,000		1,235		0.0%				6,000		4,822		0.0%				6,000		12,367		0.0%				1,000		630		-83.3%				6,000		984		500.0%				9,000		50.0%		2,681		(3,319)		15,000		2,133		15,000		10,000		-33.3%						10,000		10,000		10,000		5,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(10,000)

		Printing & Binding		01-146-5342		500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				200		-60.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-146-5420		4,000		908				4,000		1,565		0.0%				4,000		1,934		0.0%				4,000		2,669		0.0%				2,000		2,212		-50.0%				4,000		2,022		100.0%				1,500		-62.5%		1,434		(2,566)		1,800		1,369		1,800		1,300		-27.8%						1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues & Publications		01-146-5730		150		100				100		100		-33.3%				100		100		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		0.0%		150		50		100		100		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Total Tax Collector				$   191,500		$   186,390				$   198,498		$   193,225		3.7%				$   205,426		$   199,754		3.5%				$   208,149		$   239,749		1.3%				$   203,076		$   205,221		-2.4%				$   217,950		$   178,342		7.3%				$   193,069		-11.4%		$   169,073		$   (48,877)		$   193,544		$   119,399		$   199,126		$   193,626		0.0%						$   193,626		$   193,626		$   193,626		$   188,626



		Legal Department (151)

		Law Dept. Legal Fees		01-151-5305		$   150,000		$   214,685				$   125,000		$   190,185		-16.7%				$   200,000		$   301,825		60.0%				$   200,000		$   260,947		0.0%				$   200,000		$   209,975		0.0%				$   200,000		$   200,130		0.0%				$   290,000		45.0%		$   303,838		$   90,000		$   290,000		$   105,896		$   290,000		$   290,000		0.0%						$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000						0		0		0		0

		Total Legal Fees				$   150,000		$   214,685				$   125,000		$   190,185		-16.7%				$   200,000		$   301,825		60.0%				$   200,000		$   260,947		0.0%				$   200,000		$   209,975		0.0%				$   200,000		$   200,130		0.0%				$   290,000		45.0%		$   303,838		$   90,000		$   290,000		$   105,896		$   290,000		$   290,000		0.0%						$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000



		Human Resources (152)

		Salaries		01-152-5110		$   58,640		$   60,804				$   84,339		$   95,112		43.8%				$   86,887		$   86,887		3.0%				$   89,471		$   95,561		3.0%				$   97,770		$   98,146		9.3%				$   100,701		$   56,504		3.0%				$   62,465		-38.0%		$   62,380		$   (38,321)		$   66,011		$   41,892		$   68,257		$   68,257		3.4%						$   68,257		$   68,257		$   68,257		$   68,257

		Advertising		01-152-5301		650		510				650		670		0.0%				650		425		0.0%				650		975		0.0%				550		350		-15.4%				550		857		0.0%				2,000		263.6%		1,050		500		1,500		500		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Employee Training		01-152-5306		5,000		0				5,000		541		0.0%				5,000		1,218		0.0%				5,000		1,550		0.0%				0		45		-100.0%				1,000		3,345		0.0%				3,000		200.0%		0		(1,000)		4,000		1,875		4,000		3,500		-12.5%						3,000		3,000		3,000		2,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(2,000)

		Medical Exams		01-152-5307		3,000		9,186				3,000		14,227		0.0%				5,000		9,572		66.7%				5,000		8,107		0.0%				5,000		9,323		0.0%				6,200		18,063		24.0%				20,000		222.6%		13,436		7,236		6,000		2,880		6,000		5,000		-16.7%						6,000		6,000		6,000		5,000						0		0		0		(1,000)

		Other Professional Fees		01-152-5312		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		2,775		0.0%				0		448		0.0%				0		4,813		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		500		500		300		0		300		200		-33.3%						200		200		200		200						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Office Supplies		01-152-5420		425		112				225		51		-47.1%				225		44		0.0%				225		115		0.0%				200		52		-11.1%				200		408		0.0%				200		0.0%		140		(60)		500		413		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Dues & Publications		01-152-5730		500		425				425		449		-15.0%				500		250		17.6%				500		365		0.0%				400		275		-20.0%				400		1,179		0.0%				400		0.0%		1,520		1,120		250		895		250		250		0.0%						250		250		250		250

		Total Human Resources				$   68,215		$   71,037				$   93,639		$   111,050		37.3%				$   98,262		$   101,171		4.9%				$   100,846		$   107,121		2.6%				$   103,920		$   113,004		3.0%				$   109,051		$   80,356		4.9%				$   88,865		-18.5%		$   79,026		$   (30,025)		$   78,561		$   48,454		$   80,807		$   79,207		0.8%						$   79,207		$   79,207		$   79,207		$   77,207



		Informational Technology (155)

		Salaries		01-155-5110		$   74,000		$   62,132				$   83,028		$   83,028		12.2%				$   98,604		$   98,608		18.8%				$   101,562		$   105,015		3.0%				$   104,614		$   105,016		3.0%				$   107,744		$   108,158		3.0%				$   171,634		59.3%		$   160,651		$   52,907		$   176,540		$   112,035		$   182,517		$   182,517		3.4%						$   182,517		$   182,517		$   182,517		$   182,517

		Service Contracts		01-155-5241		0		4,605				5,000		6,360		0.0%				5,000		17,676		0.0%				5,000		64,712		0.0%				87,701		77,215		1654.0%				168,486		138,338		92.1%				220,000		30.6%		210,584		42,098		220,000		120,174		220,000		215,000		-2.3%						215,000		215,000		210,000		210,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Telephone		01-155-5340		0		0				0		1,460		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				8,782		6,655		485.5%				8,900		2,587		1.3%				8,800		-1.1%		8,217		(683)		8,800		6,610		8,800		8,800		0.0%						8,800		8,800		8,800		8,800

		Professional Services		01-155-5394		6,000		10,616				40,000		49,465		566.7%				45,921		44,575		14.8%				70,000		400		52.4%				0		72,779		-100.0%				0		991		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		2,787		2,787		2,000		494		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Equipment Repair & Maintenance		01-155-5433		1,000		831				1,000		1,249		0.0%				2,000		3,233		100.0%				2,000		8,485		0.0%				1,000		5,693		-50.0%				3,500		7,326		250.0%				3,500		0.0%		3,500		0		6,000		0		6,000		5,000		-16.7%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Equipment Purchase/Lease		01-155-5884		65,000		111,605				60,000		73,845		-7.7%				60,000		51,621		0.0%				50,000		9,561		-16.7%				36,162		90,329		-27.7%				10,000		30,497		-72.3%				35,000		250.0%		47,232		37,232		25,000		14,100		25,000		22,000		-12.0%						22,000		22,000		22,000		22,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Total Informational Technology				$   146,000		$   189,789				$   189,028		$   215,407		29.5%				$   211,525		$   215,713		11.9%				$   230,062		$   188,173		8.8%				$   238,259		$   357,687		3.6%				$   298,630		$   287,897		25.3%				$   439,934		47.3%		$   432,971		$   134,341		$   438,340		$   253,414		$   444,317		$   435,317		-0.7%						$   435,317		$   435,317		$   430,317		$   430,317



		Town Clerk (161)

		Salaries		01-161-5110		$   203,000		$   205,860				$   210,283		$   209,634		3.6%				$   230,063		$   216,659		9.4%				$   240,000		$   245,169		4.3%				$   245,000		$   222,731		2.1%				$   240,000		$   215,179		-2.0%				$   200,793		-16.3%		$   195,682		$   (44,318)		$   208,010		$   132,416		$   216,614		$   216,614		4.1%						$   216,614		$   216,614		$   216,614		$   168,894												(47,720)

		Overtime		01-161-5130																																								0		0						200				291				200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Longevity		01-161-5140		475		1,125				525		1,125		10.5%				562		563		7.0%				562		425		0.0%				1,375		0		144.7%				850		1,700		-38.2%				850		0.0%		850		0		850		850		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		Advertising		01-161-5301		2,500		0				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,000		699		-20.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		125		(1,875)		1,000		0		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Employee Training		01-161-5306		500		80				500		0		0.0%				500		100		0.0%				500		525		0.0%				300		0		-40.0%				300		320		0.0%				600		100.0%		336		36		1,000		860		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Postage		01-161-5341		0		54				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				50		0		-50.0%				6,000		6,000		11900.0%				6,000		0.0%		3,000		(3,000)		7,500		10,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(7,500)		(7,500)		(7,500)		(7,500)

		Printing & Binding		01-161-5342		19,500		9,830				19,500		20,606		0.0%				20,000		28,395		2.6%				20,000		20,763		0.0%				15,000		20,267		-25.0%				15,000		25,224		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		22,484		7,484		20,000		15,807		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Office Supplies		01-161-5420		2,500		1,047				2,500		1,407		0.0%				2,500		321		0.0%				2,500		1,293		0.0%				1,000		1,091		-60.0%				1,500		1,251		50.0%				1,500		0.0%		2,806		1,306		1,500		998		1,500		1,300		-13.3%						1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Computer Supplies		01-161-5421																																								500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		In-State Travel		01-161-5710		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				500		359		66.7%				200		0		-60.0%				500		297		150.0%				500		0.0%		311		(189)		550		0		550		550		0.0%						550		550		550		550

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-161-5712		100		0				0		0		-100.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues & Publications		01-161-5730		500		220				0		460		-100.0%				500		375		0.0%				500		410		0.0%				400		470		-20.0%				500		585		25.0%				500		0.0%		955		455		500		270		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Total Town Clerk				$   229,375		$   218,216				$   236,208		$   233,232		3.0%				$   257,125		$   246,413		8.9%				$   267,262		$   268,944		3.9%				$   265,425		$   245,258		-0.7%				$   267,250		$   250,556		0.7%				$   228,543		-14.5%		$   226,839		$   (40,702)		$   241,110		$   161,201		$   242,214		$   242,014		0.4%						$   242,014		$   242,014		$   242,014		$   194,294



		Elections & Registrations (162)

		Salaries		01-162-5110		$   17,000		$   18,473				$   17,417		$   18,059		2.5%				$   18,500		$   19,816		6.2%				$   18,500		$   21,357		0.0%				$   20,000		$   28,716		8.1%				$   21,000		$   25,444		5.0%				$   21,858		4.1%		$   22,507		$   1,507		$   23,112		$   14,258		$   23,966		$   23,966		3.7%						$   23,966		$   23,966		$   23,966		$   23,966

		Longevity		01-162-5140		0		0				525		0		0.0%				562		563		7.0%				525		425		-6.6%				525		0		0.0%				850		0		61.9%				850		0.0%		0		(850)		0		0						0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-162-5130																																								0		0						7,000				12,064				7,000		1,496		7,000		7,000		0.0%						7,000		7,000		7,000		7,000

		Service Contract		01-162-5241		4,000		0				4,000		4,293		0.0%				5,000		4,042		25.0%				5,000		8,886		0.0%				1,000		6,163		-80.0%				6,000		9,169		500.0%				12,000		100.0%		8,881		2,881		13,000		9,293		13,000		13,000		0.0%						13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000

		Equipment Rental				500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				1,000		0		100.0%				800		0		-20.0%				800		0.0%		0		(800)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Advertising		01-162-5301		3,000		3,472				3,000		1,674		0.0%				3,000		3,216		0.0%				3,000		1,455		0.0%				2,000		2,345		-33.3%				2,000		1,505		0.0%				3,000		50.0%		2,442		442		2,000		745		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Employee Training		01-162-5306		0		3,653				60		0		0.0%				60		0		0.0%				60		61		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0.0%		0		(600)		600		0		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		0						0		0		0		(600)

		Printing & Binding		01-162-5342		6,000		0				6,000		0		0.0%				6,000		6,102		0.0%				6,000		1,250		0.0%				5,000		17,925		-16.7%				5,000		5,338		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		4,231		(769)		5,000		0		5,000		3,000		-40.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Office Supplies		01-162-5420		1,500		1,549				1,600		1,572		6.7%				1,500		49		-6.3%				1,500		1,205		0.0%				1,000		291		-33.3%				1,500		354		50.0%				1,500		0.0%		6,301		4,801		1,200		888		1,200		800		-33.3%						800		800		800		800						(400)		(400)		(400)		(400)

		Computer Supplies				0		1,750				250		139		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0.0%		0		(250)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0

		Duplicating Supplies				300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		57		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				270		0		-10.0%				350		0		29.6%				350		0.0%		0		(350)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0

		In-State Travel		01-162-5710		325		0				325		0		0.0%				325		0		0.0%				325		119		0.0%				225		0		-30.8%				500		70		122.2%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Dues & Publications		01-162-5730		250		21				250		0		0.0%				250		70		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				150		0		-40.0%				200		0		33.3%				200		0.0%		175		(25)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement																																										100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Election Expense		01-162-5794		25,000		45,580				25,000		27,488		0.0%				45,000		45,528		80.0%				30,000		44,296		-33.3%				40,000		53,669		33.3%				31,000		20,673		-22.5%				55,000		77.4%		56,515		25,515		58,000		2,647		58,000		58,000		0.0%						58,000		58,000		58,000		58,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-162-5884		4,500		2,000				4,500		0		0.0%				4,500		2,200		0.0%				4,500		0		0.0%				8,000		2,833		77.8%				4,500		2,565		-43.8%				4,500		0.0%		55		(4,445)		7,000		21,545		7,000		7,000		0.0%						7,000		7,000		4,000		4,000						0		0		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Total Elections & Registrations				$   62,375		$   76,498				$   63,727		$   53,225		2.2%				$   85,747		$   81,643		34.6%				$   70,710		$   79,054		-17.5%				$   79,170		$   111,941		12.0%				$   74,650		$   65,118		-5.7%				$   113,508		52.1%		$   113,171		$   26,458		$   117,112		$   50,871		$   117,966		$   115,366		-1.5%						$   115,366		$   115,366		$   112,366		$   111,766



		Conservation Commission (171)

		Salaries		01-171-5110		$   62,500		$   56,711				$   58,925		$   58,024		-5.7%				$   60,288		$   60,370		2.3%				$   61,396		$   55,217		1.8%				$   63,226		$   58,514		3.0%				$   66,690		$   64,563		5.5%				$   68,067		2.1%		$   65,843		$   (847)		$   33,224		$   20,769		$   34,348		$   34,348		3.4%						$   34,348		$   34,348		$   34,348		$   34,348

		Longevity		01-171-5140		475		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				425		425		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				425		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-171-5312		1,000		0				1,200		0		20.0%				1,200		1,000		0.0%				1,200		73		0.0%				500		0		-58.3%				500		0		0.0%				700		40.0%		1,100		600		1,000		881		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		01-171-5420		800		800				800		800		0.0%				800		800		0.0%				800		292		0.0%				400		356		-50.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0.0%		367		(33)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-171-5712		400		0				600		0		50.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				300		0		-50.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Dues & Publications		01-171-5730		500		474				500		483		0.0%				600		600		20.0%				600		600		0.0%				500		573		-16.7%				600		573		20.0%				600		0.0%		583		(17)		600		900		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Conservation Commission				$   65,675		$   57,985				$   62,025		$   59,307		-5.6%				$   63,488		$   62,770		2.4%				$   64,596		$   56,182		1.7%				$   65,351		$   59,868		1.2%				$   68,490		$   65,136		4.8%				$   70,492		2.9%		$   67,893		$   (597)		$   35,324		$   22,550		$   36,448		$   36,448		3.2%						$   36,448		$   36,448		$   36,448		$   36,448



		Planning Board (175)

		Salaries		01-175-5110		$   87,597		$   87,934				$   90,236		$   90,236		3.0%				$   92,947		$   92,947		3.0%				$   98,603		$   99,502		6.1%				$   101,609		$   101,947		3.0%				$   159,609		$   160,364		57.1%				$   163,608		2.5%		$   165,919		$   6,310		$   206,834		$   135,646		$   213,572		$   139,280		-32.7%						$   139,280		$   139,280		$   139,280		$   139,280						(74,292)		(74,292)		(74,292)		(74,292)

		Overtime		01-175-5130		1,700		1,811				0		2,511		-100.0%				2,800		1,800		0.0%				2,800		1,948		0.0%				1,000		1,886		-64.3%				2,800		1,567		180.0%				2,800		0.0%		1,024		(1,776)		2,000		1,379		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Advertisement		01-175-5301		2,000		3,153				2,000		3,601		0.0%				4,000		2,579		100.0%				4,000		2,106		0.0%				3,000		1,516		-25.0%				4,000		440		33.3%				3,000		-25.0%		3,887		(113)		3,000		2,009		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Employee Training		01-162-5306																																		0								0										0				0		0		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Professional Fees		01-175-5312		21,000		51,500				0		8,800		-100.0%				0		2,085		0.0%				0		220		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		529		0.0%				1,000		-33.3%		0		(1,500)		1,000		240		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-175-5420		400		78				100		227		-75.0%				200		327		100.0%				200		0		0.0%				0		65		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		36		36		500		94		500		300		-40.0%						300		300		300		300						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		In-State Travel		01-175-5710		200		0				200		0		0.0%				300		0		50.0%				300		0		0.0%				100		0		-66.7%				300		2,460		200.0%				1,000		233.3%		475		175		1,500		455		1,500		1,000		-33.3%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-175-5712		200		333				200		252		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				100		0		-50.0%				200		1,403		100.0%				500		150.0%		1,828		1,628		1,500		1,044		1,500		200		-86.7%						200		200		200		200						(1,300)		(1,300)		(1,300)		(1,300)

		Dues & Publications		01-175-5730		250		90				250		90		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				200		0		-20.0%				200		520		0.0%				750		275.0%		583		383		750		0		750		750		0.0%						750		750		750		750

		Court Cost & Recording		01-175-5790		200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		0		0		1,200		0		1,200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(1,200)		(1,200)		(1,200)		(1,200)

		Total Planning Board				$   113,547		$   144,899				$   93,186		$   105,717		-17.9%				$   100,897		$   99,738		8.3%				$   106,553		$   103,776		5.6%				$   107,509		$   105,413		0.9%				$   168,609		$   167,283		56.8%				$   174,358		3.4%		$   173,750		$   5,141		$   218,284		$   140,868		$   227,022		$   149,530		-31.5%						$   149,530		$   149,530		$   149,530		$   149,530



		Zoning Board of Appeals (176)

		Overtime		01-176-5120		$   4,500		$   1,339				$   4,500		$   1,381		0.0%				$   4,500		$   1,570		0.0%				$   4,500		$   1,257		0.0%				$   2,000		$   2,220		-55.6%				$   4,500		$   1,757		125.0%				$   4,500		0.0%		$   1,965		$   (2,535)		$   4,500		$   1,990		$   4,500		$   4,500		0.0%						$   4,500		$   4,500		$   4,500		$   4,500								0		0		0

		Advertisement		01-176-5301		3,500		3,808				3,500		4,566		0.0%				3,500		3,693		0.0%				3,500		4,253		0.0%				3,000		1,144		-14.3%				3,000		352		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		353		(2,647)		3,000		0		3,000		1,000		-66.7%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Office Supplies		01-176-5420		800		358				800		122		0.0%				800		155		0.0%				800		772		0.0%				300		300		-62.5%				800		765		166.7%				1,000		25.0%		59		(741)		800		180		800		200		-75.0%						200		200		200		200						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Total Zoning Board of Appeals				$   8,800		$   5,505				$   8,800		$   6,069		0.0%				$   8,800		$   5,418		0.0%				$   8,800		$   6,282		0.0%				$   5,300		$   3,664		-39.8%				$   8,300		$   2,874		56.6%				$   8,500		2.4%		$   2,377		$   (5,923)		$   8,300		$   2,170		$   8,300		$   5,700		-31.3%						$   5,700		$   5,700		$   5,700		$   5,700



		Building Maintenance (196)

		Salaries		01-196-5110		$   80,000		$   90,114				$   80,894		$   86,744		1.1%				$   126,000		$   118,481		55.8%				$   165,500		$   159,895		31.3%				$   160,000		$   163,713		-3.3%				$   172,820		$   172,635		8.0%				$   272,622		57.7%		$   267,200		$   94,380		$   302,502		$   155,966		$   296,442		$   239,858		-20.7%						$   239,858		$   239,858		$   239,858		$   239,858						(56,584)		(56,584)		(56,584)		(56,584)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-196-5120		10,000		8,414				10,000		12,851		0.0%				10,000		9,586		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				19,765		14,790		0.0%				76,368		286.4%		62,724		42,959		62,877		34,251		64,760		64,760		3.0%						64,760		64,760		64,760		64,760												0

		Overtime		01-196-5130																		0								0								0						0		3,904						37,400		0.0%		40,653				25,000		32,878		25,000		25,000		0.0%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000						0		0		0		0

		Auto Allowance		01-196-5197		0		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				1,500		0		650.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		0		(1,500)		0								0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		01-196-5210		15,000		27,414				22,000		26,166		46.7%				24,000		26,528		9.1%				25,000		28,320		4.2%				25,000		39,371		0.0%				29,000		25,985		16.0%				29,000		0.0%		27,257		(1,744)		125,000		67,407		145,000		145,000		16.0%						145,000		145,000		145,000		145,000						20000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Heating Gas		01-196-5212		16,000		11,656				10,000		12,962		-37.5%				24,000		12,468		140.0%				24,000		12,641		0.0%				23,000		8,285		-4.2%				23,000		7,631		0.0%				23,000		0.0%		8,500		(14,500)		125,000		33,004		125,000		125,000		0.0%						125,000		125,000		125,000		125,000

		Water Charges		01-196-5230		2,500		13,025				2,500		12,643		0.0%				3,500		14,853		40.0%				15,000		13,960		328.6%				12,000		14,396		-20.0%				12,000		15,653		0.0%				12,000		0.0%		21,947		9,947		40,000		20,650		40,000		40,000		0.0%						40,000		40,000		40,000		40,000

		Sewer Charges		01-196-5231		2,000		1,262				2,000		878		0.0%				2,000		1,762		0.0%				2,000		3,275		0.0%				14,000		2,929		600.0%				14,000		3,209		0.0%				14,000		0.0%		2,915		(11,085)		5,000		0		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Service Contracts		01-196-5241		15,000		10,253				15,000		14,583		0.0%				15,500		23,450		3.3%				16,000		18,626		3.2%				13,500		16,149		-15.6%				13,500		27,897		0.0%				13,500		0.0%		15,726		2,226		13,500		8,192		19,500		19,500		44.4%						19,500		19,500		19,500		19,500						6000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Equipment Rental		01-196-5271		19,000		22,854				22,000		23,080		15.8%				25,500		24,875		15.9%				26,000		25,292		2.0%				18,000		10,466		-30.8%				18,000		12,993		0.0%				18,900		5.0%		14,524		(3,476)		8,900		8,244		8,900		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(8,900)		(8,900)		(8,900)		(8,900)

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-196-5291		2,000		3,032				2,000		3,629		0.0%				4,000		3,015		100.0%				5,000		270		25.0%				3,000		968		-40.0%				3,500		5,120		16.7%				3,675		5.0%		(153)		(3,653)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-196-5340		25,000		19,974				25,000		20,171		0.0%				29,000		20,415		16.0%				30,000		17,026		3.4%				20,000		14,751		-33.3%				20,000		13,081		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		13,053		(6,947)		20,000		7,282		20,000		15,000		-25.0%						17,000		15,000		15,000		15,000						(3,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Postage		01-196-5341		25,000		26,449				20,000		18,222		-20.0%				25,000		23,193		25.0%				25,000		19,148		0.0%				24,000		26,895		-4.0%				24,000		35,208		0.0%				25,000		4.2%		28,824		4,824		30,500		1,244		45,000		45,000		47.5%						45,000		45,000		45,000		45,000						14500		14,500		14,500		14,500

		Other Professional Services		01-196-5394		25,000		200				15,000		31,291		-40.0%				15,000		1,740		0.0%				15,000		1,254		0.0%				20,000		4,927		33.3%				20,000		21,912		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		37,345		17,345		18,000		3,775		18,000		18,000		0.0%						18,000		18,000		18,000		18,000

		Duplicating Supplies		01-196-5423		5,000		6,785				7,000		5,724		40.0%				7,000		9,657		0.0%				7,000		3,690		0.0%				8,000		39,095		14.3%				8,000		4,596		0.0%				8,000		0.0%		7,929		(71)		6,000		3,074		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Custodial Supplies		01-196-5430		8,000		8,289				8,000		1,697		0.0%				8,000		2,416		0.0%				8,000		4,531		0.0%				8,000		10,685		0.0%				8,000		10,194		0.0%				8,500		6.3%		14,756		6,756		17,000		8,130		17,000		17,000		0.0%						17,000		17,000		17,000		17,000						0		0		0		0

		Safety Equipment Supplies		01-196-5432		2,500		237				2,500		1,455		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		4,985		0.0%				4,000		6,509		60.0%				5,000		0		25.0%				5,000		0.0%		0		(5,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Equipment Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5433		1,500		539				1,500		1,152		0.0%				3,500		0		133.3%				4,000		796		14.3%				2,000		1,925		-50.0%				2,000		2,231		0.0%				2,500		25.0%		296		(1,704)		5,000		0		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000						0		0		0		0

		Grounds Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5460		600		1,351				1,500		2,014		150.0%				1,500		2,263		0.0%				2,000		392		33.3%				3,000		1,389		50.0%				3,000		2,879		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		1,260		(1,740)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		0		0

		Building Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5531		650		1,050				1,500		880		130.8%				1,500		1,150		0.0%				1,500		1,563		0.0%				2,000		3,429		33.3%				2,000		2,762		0.0%				8,100		305.0%		4,658		2,658		10,000		145		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		0		0

		Building Maintenance Uniforms 		01-196-5585		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0				0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		-66.7%				3,000		3,500		200.0%				4,500		50.0%		1,950		(1,050)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-196-5712		1,000		848				1,000		756		0.0%				1,000		2,107		0.0%				1,000		3,774		0.0%				800		1,862		-20.0%				1,000		748		25.0%				1,500		50.0%		970		(30)		2,000		993		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						0		0		0		0

		Miscellaneous		01-196-5797		100		34				100		49		0.0%				100		194		0.0%				100		96		0.0%				600		0		500.0%				600		2,740		0.0%				600		0.0%		297		(303)		600		395		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Building Improvements		01-196-5840		15,000		5,957				25,000		1,399		66.7%				15,000		7,680		-40.0%				15,000		9,751		0.0%				500		16,510		-96.7%				52,000		54,033		10300.0%				26,000		-50.0%		56,484		4,484		32,500		12,739		32,500		32,500		0.0%						32,500		32,500		22,500		22,500						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Total Building Maintenance				$   270,850		$   259,737				$   274,694		$   278,346		1.4%				$   343,800		$   305,833		25.2%				$   392,800		$   329,285		14.3%				$   363,900		$   384,254		-7.4%				$   455,685		$   443,700		25.2%				$   634,665		39.3%		$   629,114		$   132,776		$   855,380		$   398,369		$   891,702		$   816,218		-4.6%						$   818,218		$   816,218		$   806,218		$   806,218



		Town/School Insurance Premiums (197)

		Liability Insurance Premiums		01-197-5740		$   400,000		$   386,526				$   445,000		$   427,803		11.3%				$   475,000		$   439,097		6.7%				$   480,000		$   492,137		1.1%				$   470,000		$   504,357		-2.1%				$   611,000		$   610,410		30.0%				$   652,000		6.7%		$   650,491		$   39,491		$   735,000		$   646,727		$   845,250		$   845,250		15.0%						$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250

		Total Town/School Insurance Premiums				$   400,000		$   386,526				$   445,000		$   427,803		11.3%				$   475,000		$   439,097		6.7%				$   480,000		$   492,137		1.1%				$   470,000		$   504,357		-2.1%				$   611,000		$   610,410		30.0%				$   652,000		6.7%		$   650,491		$   39,491		$   735,000		$   646,727		$   845,250		$   845,250		15.0%						$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250



		Permanent Building Committee (198)

		Advertisement		01-198-5301		$   100		$   100				$   100		$   - 0		0.0%				$   100		$   - 0		0.0%				$   100		$   -		0.0%				$   100		$   -		0.0%				$   100		$   15		0.0%				$   100		0.0%		$   - 0		$   (100)		$   100		$   - 0		$   100		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Office Supplies		01-198-5420		100		0				100		33		0.0%				100		42		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		115		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Permanent Building Committee				$   200		$   100				$   200		$   33		0.0%				$   200		$   42		0.0%				$   200		$   - 0		0.0%				$   200		$   115		0.0%				$   200		$   15		0.0%				$   200		0.0%		$   - 0		$   (200)		$   100		$   - 0		$   100		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



		Total General Government				$   2,745,806		$   2,853,847				$   2,874,437		$   3,049,260		4.7%				$   3,368,412		$   3,367,370		17.2%				$   3,420,156		$   3,532,741		1.5%				$   3,414,374		$   3,573,851		-0.2%				$   3,703,308		$   3,605,641		8.5%				$   4,222,663		14.0%		$   4,141,320		$   363,520		$   4,598,319		$   2,809,855		$   4,802,390		$   4,607,414		0.20%						$   4,610,414		$   4,607,415		$   4,589,415		$   4,384,651



		Police Department (210)

		Salaries		01-210-5110		$   3,085,000		$   3,058,405				$   3,191,559		$   3,211,001		3.5%				$   3,645,690		$   3,398,918		14.2%				$   3,767,000		$   3,774,722		3.3%				$   4,025,000		$   3,856,208		6.8%				$   4,007,006
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Comment:
    adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K		$   4,141,129		-0.4%				$   4,429,389		10.5%		$   4,377,731		$   370,725		$   4,819,028		$   2,801,258		$   4,956,136		$   4,924,377		2.2%						$   4,956,136		$   4,924,377		$   4,904,549		$   4,904,549						0		(31,759)		(51,587)		(51,587)

		Part Time Salaries		01-210-5120		149,268		161,982				136,797		202,867		-8.4%				189,399		146,024		38.5%				162,000		189,163		-14.5%				45,000		116,124		-72.2%				41,640		54,463		-7.5%				45,117		8.4%		43,993		2,353		61,737		28,103		61,712		61,712		-0.0%						61,712		61,712		61,712		61,712

		Overtime Salaries		01-210-5130		492,000		576,098				450,000		364,946		-8.5%				350,000		351,658		-22.2%				350,000		362,699		0.0%				350,000		381,780		0.0%				550,000		577,908		57.1%				468,000		-14.9%		494,519		(55,481)		338,000		293,231		338,000		338,000		0.0%						338,000		338,000		338,000		338,000

		Longevity		01-210-5140		4,000		0				4,000		0		0.0%				4,000		0		0.0%				4,000		850		0.0%				3,150		850		-21.3%				4,000		0		27.0%				4,000		0.0%		0		(4,000)		6,000		0		850		850		-85.8%						850		850		850		850

		Uniform Allowance		01-210-5190		53,000		50,089				53,000		53,550		0.0%				55,000		60,792		3.8%				55,000		59,680		0.0%				50,000		59,650		-9.1%				61,000		55,800		22.0%				61,000		0.0%		65,250		4,250		61,000		46,800		61,000		61,000		0.0%						61,000		61,000		61,000		61,000

		Electricity		01-210-5210		45,000		33,264				40,000		32,277		-11.1%				37,600		37,263		-6.0%				37,600		38,548		0.0%				37,600		32,485		0.0%				37,600		45,604		0.0%				37,600		0.0%		40,660		3,060		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-210-5212		25,000		19,571				20,000		20,229		-20.0%				20,000		22,490		0.0%				20,000		19,123		0.0%				25,000		18,113		25.0%				25,000		13,405		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		15,377		(9,623)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-210-5230		1,200		1,098				1,500		1,449		25.0%				1,200		1,775		-20.0%				1,500		1,468		25.0%				1,800		1,743		20.0%				1,800		1,907		0.0%				1,800		0.0%		1,709		(91)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-210-5231		1,000		1,199				1,200		626		20.0%				1,200		632		0.0%				1,200		769		0.0%				1,200		600		0.0%				1,200		626		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		600		(600)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-210-5240		34,000		36,618				30,000		60,817		-11.8%				60,000		36,561		100.0%				60,000		42,293		0.0%				60,000		34,234		0.0%				60,000		44,071		0.0%				50,000		-16.7%		42,678		(17,322)		50,000		32,077		50,000		50,000		0.0%						50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000

		Service Contracts		01-210-5241		21,000		36,180				21,000		50,297		0.0%				38,198		43,449		81.9%				50,000		39,383		30.9%				40,000		69,391		-20.0%				13,800		8,107		-65.5%				13,800		0.0%		21,272		7,472		20,000		15,891		31,700		31,700		58.5%						31,700		31,700		31,700		31,700						11,700		11,700		11,700		11,700

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-210-5272		10,000		10,181				10,000		7,668		0.0%				10,000		7,998		0.0%				8,000		10,296		-20.0%				8,000		2,267		0.0%				8,000		2,992		0.0%				10,000		25.0%		6,113		(1,887)		10,000		5,258		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-210-5291		3,000		3,461				5,000		2,488		66.7%				3,000		3,276		-40.0%				3,000		4,582		0.0%				3,500		5,874		16.7%				3,500		5,695		0.0%				5,000		42.9%		9,192		5,692		5,000		3,074		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Other Purchased Services		01-210-5299		10,000		13,435				10,000		8,724		0.0%				15,000		10,261		50.0%				15,000		15,830		0.0%				15,000		8,030		0.0%				15,000		3,294		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		9,160		(5,840)		15,000		4,245		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		10,000						0		0		0		(5,000)

		Employee Training		01-210-5306		30,000		22,745				30,000		44,699		0.0%				45,000		57,180		50.0%				50,000		44,431		11.1%				50,000		20,169		0.0%				38,480		41,152		-23.0%				45,000		16.9%		35,429		(3,051)		60,000		19,908		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Telephone		01-210-5340		25,600		26,452				25,000		29,974		-2.3%				25,000		28,447		0.0%				25,000		26,993		0.0%				25,000		31,263		0.0%				25,000		37,152		0.0%				30,000		20.0%		39,693		14,693		30,000		24,099		33,000		33,000		10.0%						33,000		33,000		33,000		33,000						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Postage		01-210-5341		900		710				900		456		0.0%				900		803		0.0%				900		827		0.0%				1,000		902		11.1%				1,000		307		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		987		(13)		1,000		696		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Printing & Binding		01-210-5342		1,600		2,867				1,600		2,727		0.0%				2,000		1,309		25.0%				2,000		1,059		0.0%				2,000		3,033		0.0%				2,000		2,304		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		3,517		1,517		2,000		1,489		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Laundry & Dry Cleaning		01-210-5391		600		362				1,000		1,336		66.7%				1,000		1,047		0.0%				1,000		739		0.0%				2,000		2,402		100.0%				2,000		437		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,798		(202)		2,000		111		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Office Supplies		01-210-5420		1,500		3,790				3,000		1,890		100.0%				3,000		3,389		0.0%				3,000		1,369		0.0%				1,500		1,876		-50.0%				3,000		2,004		100.0%				3,000		0.0%		2,135		(865)		3,000		1,033		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Computer Supplies		01-210-5421		10,000		9,231				6,000		3,178		-40.0%				6,000		6,373		0.0%				6,000		4,366		0.0%				3,500		6,575		-41.7%				6,500		5,464		85.7%				6,500		0.0%		1,930		(4,570)		6,500		3,117		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Duplicating Supplies		01-210-5423		1,000		620				1,200		630		20.0%				1,200		1,380		0.0%				1,200		750		0.0%				5,000		4,588		316.7%				5,000		7,179		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		8,140		3,140		5,000		5,140		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Building R & M Supplies		01-210-5430		12,000		14,589				12,000		25,977		0.0%				12,000		28,698		0.0%				20,000		10,110		66.7%				12,000		31,783		-40.0%				30,000		26,345		150.0%				30,000		0.0%		37,182		7,182		30,000		25,701		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-210-5433		8,000		44,798				8,000		8,712		0.0%				12,000		12,264		50.0%				12,000		10,209		0.0%				15,000		59,175		25.0%				15,000		10,916		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		26,560		11,560		15,000		12,841		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Medical Supplies		01-210-5501		800		2,194				2,000		724		150.0%				2,000		1,161		0.0%				2,000		3,516		0.0%				10,000		7,556		400.0%				10,000		1,348		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		3,736		(6,264)		10,000		4,845		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-210-5585		8,000		9,681				5,000		24,153		-37.5%				25,000		26,857		400.0%				25,000		30,959		0.0%				25,000		23,021		0.0%				30,000		41,906		20.0%				30,000		0.0%		29,868		(132)		30,000		24,745		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-210-5712		500		804				1,000		147		100.0%				1,000		197		0.0%				1,000		376		0.0%				2,000		60		100.0%				2,000		202		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		15		(1,985)		2,000		5		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		0						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-210-5730		5,500		10,979				10,000		11,800		81.8%				12,000		12,951		20.0%				12,000		12,734		0.0%				12,000		12,429		0.0%				12,000		13,116		0.0%				14,000		16.7%		15,616		3,616		14,000		13,610		14,000		14,000		0.0%						14,000		14,000		14,000		14,000

		Miscellaneous		01-210-5797		300		1,096				500		950		66.7%				500		774		0.0%				500		516		0.0%				1,000		6,517		100.0%				1,000		2,504		0.0%				2,000		100.0%		6,682		5,682		2,000		2,098		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Criminal ID		01-210-5799		500		2,045				750		2,181		50.0%				500		771		-33.3%				2,000		692		300.0%				1,000		946		-50.0%				1,000		430		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		836		(164)		1,000		1,069		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-210-5884		50,000		80,902				90,000		101,118		80.0%				83,365		80,220		-7.4%				0		26,255		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				20,000		20,292		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		13,739		(6,262)		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		0						0		0		0		(20,000)

		New Hires Onboarding		01-210-5309																																								0		0						15,000		0.0%		17,781		17,781		15,000		29,010		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		0						0		0		0		(15,000)

		Total Police				$   4,090,268		$   4,235,446				$   4,172,007		$   4,277,591		2.0%				$   4,662,752		$   4,384,918		11.8%				$   4,697,900		$   4,735,307		0.8%				$   4,833,250		$   4,799,643		2.9%				$   5,033,526		$   5,168,061		4.1%				$   5,400,407		7.3%		$   5,373,899		$   340,373		$   5,634,266		$   3,419,454		$   5,780,898		$   5,749,139		2.0%						$   5,780,898		$   5,749,139		$   5,729,311		$   5,687,311



		Fire Department (220)

		Salaries		01-220-5110		$   3,181,467		$   3,169,829				$   3,335,515		$   3,267,405		4.8%				$   3,443,915		$   3,458,537		3.2%				$   3,900,000		$   4,136,894		13.2%				$   4,200,000		$   4,180,205		7.7%				$   3,583,000		$   3,499,947		-14.7%				$   3,669,681		2.4%		$   3,580,056		$   (2,944)		$   3,753,196		$   2,301,471		$   3,779,512		$   3,739,512		-0.4%						$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512						(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)

		Overtime		01-220-5130																										0								0						837,000		997,352		0.0%				837,000		0.0%		730,496		(106,504)		847,766		398,048		823,348		783,348		-7.6%						783,348		783,348		783,348		783,348						(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-220-5120		2,000		1,637				2,000		471		0.0%				2,000		158		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		2,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Longevity		01-220-5140		0		875				975		975		0.0%				975		975		0.0%				975		0		0.0%				0		850		-100.0%				850		850		0.0%				850		0.0%		850		0		850		0		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		Uniform Allowance		01-220-5190		26,650		22,501				31,500		28,127		18.2%				32,250		30,450		2.4%				32,250		29,803		0.0%				32,250		28,730		0.0%				32,250		28,119		0.0%				32,250		0.0%		31,461		(789)		32,250		12,744		32,250		32,250		0.0%						32,250		32,250		32,250		32,250

		Electricity		01-220-5210		20,000		16,578				20,000		15,649		0.0%				20,000		18,837		0.0%				20,000		15,105		0.0%				20,000		22,949		0.0%				20,000		38,424		0.0%				33,000		65.0%		24,904		4,904		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-220-5212		20,000		15,526				20,000		19,238		0.0%				20,000		14,505		0.0%				20,000		9,029		0.0%				20,000		18,678		0.0%				20,000		16,525		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		18,973		(1,027)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charge		01-220-5230		1,500		1,515				1,500		1,766		0.0%				1,800		2,113		20.0%				1,800		1,852		0.0%				1,800		2,506		0.0%				1,800		4,447		0.0%				4,025		123.6%		4,380		2,580		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-220-5231		2,000		1,740				1,500		1,800		-25.0%				2,000		1,800		33.3%				2,000		1,800		0.0%				2,000		2,100		0.0%				2,000		1,800		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,800		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-220-5240		50,000		58,389				50,000		53,074		0.0%				55,000		66,505		10.0%				58,000		74,292		5.5%				60,000		54,950		3.4%				60,000		108,088		0.0%				60,000		0.0%		90,353		30,353		60,000		44,392		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Service Contracts		01-220-5241		11,500		10,911				11,500		13,662		0.0%				12,500		25,188		8.7%				13,500		6,415		8.0%				15,000		8,026		11.1%				13,300		12,631		-11.3%				13,300		0.0%		12,068		(1,232)		23,000		34,371		38,000		38,000		65.2%						38,000		38,000		38,000		38,000						15000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-220-5272		23,000		22,502				23,000		23,181		0.0%				23,000		20,281		0.0%				23,000		19,397		0.0%				25,000		25,785		8.7%				25,000		32,027		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		19,090		(5,910)		25,000		13,844		25,000		25,000		0.0%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-220-5291		3,500		3,505				3,500		3,530		0.0%				3,500		2,666		0.0%				3,500		2,669		0.0%				3,500		3,509		0.0%				3,500		3,496		0.0%				3,500		0.0%		3,500		0		3,500		2,909		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Employee Training		01-220-5306		40,000		24,839				65,000		66,984		62.5%				60,000		55,419		-7.7%				40,000		30,180		-33.3%				60,000		49,096		50.0%				60,000		52,370		0.0%				55,000		-8.3%		56,903		(3,097)		55,000		35,166		55,000		55,000		0.0%						55,000		55,000		55,000		50,000						0		0		0		(5,000)

		Other Professional Fees		01-220-5312		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		300		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				300		0		0.0%				4,800		1500.0%		4,788		4,488		4,800		4,788		4,800		4,800		0.0%						4,800		4,800		4,800		4,800

		Education Tuition		01-220-5320		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		1,107		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		10,000		0		10,000		7,460		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		0		0						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Telephone		01-220-5340		13,500		13,187				13,500		13,846		0.0%				13,500		13,168		0.0%				14,500		13,008		7.4%				15,000		9,033		3.4%				15,000		9,856		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		11,834		(3,166)		15,000		8,967		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Postage		01-220-5341		300		147				300		214		0.0%				300		284		0.0%				300		193		0.0%				300		64		0.0%				300		116		0.0%				300		0.0%		150		(150)		300		77		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Office Supplies		01-220-5420		2,200		2,536				2,200		2,245		0.0%				2,500		1,920		13.6%				2,500		1,089		0.0%				2,500		1,233		0.0%				2,500		2,117		0.0%				2,600		4.0%		1,959		(541)		2,500		1,451		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Computer Supplies		01-220-5421		6,000		6,370				6,000		2,812		0.0%				6,000		5,506		0.0%				6,000		1,393		0.0%				6,000		6,955		0.0%				6,000		466		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		3,399		(2,601)		4,000		1,203		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Duplicating Supplies		01-220-5423		300		120				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		265		0.0%				300		140		0.0%				300		0.0%		45		(255)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Custodial Supplies		01-220-5430		20,000		19,576				20,000		49,681		0.0%				20,000		35,812		0.0%				20,000		9,977		0.0%				15,000		12,009		-25.0%				15,000		14,755		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		12,504		(2,496)		16,000		10,274		16,000		16,000		0.0%						16,000		16,000		16,000		16,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-220-5433		11,000		6,287				11,000		7,660		0.0%				11,000		5,224		0.0%				11,000		6,572		0.0%				15,000		16,423		36.4%				15,000		18,237		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		18,960		3,960		15,000		8,916		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Medical Supplies		01-220-5501		3,850		3,252				3,850		4,843		0.0%				4,500		3,753		16.9%				6,000		6,828		33.3%				6,000		4,577		0.0%				6,000		3,644		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		5,745		(255)		6,000		3,136		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Fighting Supplies		01-220-5580		21,600		17,450				21,600		23,607		0.0%				21,600		21,658		0.0%				21,600		19,222		0.0%				21,600		19,630		0.0%				13,034		8,923		-39.7%				13,034		0.0%		14,322		1,288		13,100		13,818		13,100		13,100		0.0%						13,100		13,100		13,100		13,100

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-220-5585		31,000		64,535				31,000		32,321		0.0%				31,000		26,494		0.0%				31,000		14,131		0.0%				31,000		30,775		0.0%				31,000		75,824		0.0%				31,000		0.0%		43,241		12,241		31,000		18,700		31,000		31,000		0.0%						31,000		31,000		31,000		31,000

		In-State Travel		01-220-5710		1,500		1,173				1,500		1,139		0.0%				1,500		129		0.0%				1,500		2		0.0%				1,500		28		0.0%				1,500		130		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		3		(1,497)		700		341		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Dues & Publications		01-220-5730		4,500		4,365				5,350		1,524		18.9%				5,350		3,003		0.0%				5,350		3,136		0.0%				5,500		2,876		2.8%				5,500		3,447		0.0%				5,500		0.0%		2,767		(2,733)		5,500		3,731		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Miscellaneous		01-220-5797		300		269				300		370		0.0%				300		121		0.0%				300		46		0.0%				300		25,000		0.0%				94,300		98,635		31333.3%				500		-99.5%		806		(93,494)		1,050		808		1,050		1,050		0.0%						1,050		1,050		1,050		1,050

		Machinery & Equipment		01-220-5884		5,000		13,114				5,000		514		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				5,000		3,031		0.0%				5,000		3,367		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		3,500		(1,500)		5,000		57		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Transfer Equipment Replacement		01-220-5966		107,500		107,500				107,500		107,500		0.0%				107,500		107,500		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		$   - 0		0		0		0		0										0		0		0		0

		Total Fire Department				$   3,610,467		$   3,610,228				$   3,795,690		$   3,744,138		5.1%				$   3,907,590		$   3,923,113		2.9%				$   4,242,675		$   4,406,364		8.6%				$   4,566,550		$   4,529,620		7.6%				$   4,881,434		$   5,042,366		6.9%				$   4,889,140		0.2%		$   4,708,854		$   (172,580)		$   4,932,811		$   2,926,672		$   4,947,710		$   4,867,710		-1.3%						$   4,867,710		$   4,867,710		$   4,857,710		$   4,852,710



		Regional Dispatch Center (230)

		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		01-230-5665																										$   - 0								$   - 0								$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   280,000		$   279,609		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000		69.6%						$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement


		Total Regional Dispatch Center																												$   - 0								$   - 0								$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   280,000		$   279,609		$   475,000		$   475,000		69.6%						$   475,000		$   475,000		$   475,000		$   475,000



		Building (241)

		Salaries 		01-241-5110		$   138,123		$   152,003				$   180,999		$   180,631		31.0%				$   185,930		$   177,630		2.7%				$   213,505		$   199,775		14.8%				$   190,936		$   202,621		-10.6%				$   205,095		$   213,069		7.4%				$   251,642		22.7%		$   225,459		$   20,364		$   247,149		$   145,100		$   237,638		$   237,638		-3.8%						$   237,638		$   237,638		$   237,638		$   237,638

		Overtime		01-241-5130		26,000		13,797				0		0		-100.0%				0		784		0.0%				0		537		0.0%				1,000		550		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		4,000		180		2,000		0		-100.0%						2,000		0		0		0						0		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-241-5140		750		775				775		875		3.3%				875		875		12.9%				875		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		950		950		850		0		950		950		11.8%						950		950		950		950

		Uniform Allowance		01-241-5190		500		220				500		330		0.0%				500		443		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		340		0.0%				500		500		0.0%				500		0.0%		450		(50)		500		200		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Employee Training		01-241-5306		400		400				400		410		0.0%				400		250		0.0%				400		285		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		1,380		0.0%				400		0.0%		400		0		400		270		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Office Supplies		01-241-5420		2,300		1,627				2,300		1,182		0.0%				2,300		1,151		0.0%				2,300		1,172		0.0%				1,500		1,380		-34.8%				2,300		1,994		53.3%				2,300		0.0%		1,848		(452)		2,300		246		2,300		1,800		-21.7%						1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-241-5712		3,000		4,220				3,000		3,601		0.0%				3,000		3,432		0.0%				3,000		5,312		0.0%				4,000		3,931		33.3%				4,000		4,085		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		4,635		635		4,000		2,621		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Dues & Publications		01-241-5730		400		400				400		1,160		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				400		525		0.0%				0		365		-100.0%				400		300		0.0%				400		0.0%		100		(300)		400		0		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Total Building 				$   171,473		$   173,442				$   188,374		$   188,189		9.9%				$   193,405		$   184,965		2.7%				$   220,980		$   207,606		14.3%				$   198,336		$   209,187		-10.2%				$   213,695		$   221,328		7.7%				$   260,242		21.8%		$   233,842		$   20,147		$   259,599		$   148,617		$   248,188		$   245,688		-5.4%						$   247,688		$   245,688		$   245,688		$   245,688



		Plumbing & Gas (242)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-242-5120		$   28,000		$   25,423				$   28,000		$   28,384		0.0%				$   29,012		$   26,841		3.6%				$   32,017		$   27,913		10.4%				$   29,578		$   29,233		-7.6%				$   30,977		$   32,702		4.7%				$   30,314		-2.1%		$   30,314		$   (663)		$   34,194		$   20,149		$   35,222		$   35,222		3.0%						$   35,222		$   35,222		$   35,222		$   35,222

		Uniform Allowance		01-242-5190		200		197				200		0		0.0%				200		130		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		168		0.0%				200		200		0.0%				200		0.0%		180		(20)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Employee Training		01-242-5306		600		325				600		304		0.0%				600		429		0.0%				600		244		0.0%				400		50		-33.3%				600		510		50.0%				600		0.0%		365		(235)		600		310		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Office Supplies		01-242-5420		400		183				400		275		0.0%				400		310		0.0%				400		165		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				1,600		639		0.0%				1,600		0.0%		215		(1,385)		300		285		300		200		-33.3%						200		200		200		200						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-242-5712		2,000		1,873				2,000		2,062		0.0%				2,000		2,113		0.0%				2,000		2,225		0.0%				2,500		1,958		25.0%				2,500		2,129		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,265		(235)		2,500		1,180		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Dues & Publications		01-242-5730		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		60		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				100		50		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		100		75		100		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Total Plumbing & Gas				$   31,300		$   28,001				$   31,300		$   31,025		0.0%				$   32,312		$   29,823		3.2%				$   35,317		$   30,607		9.3%				$   32,678		$   31,409		-7.5%				$   35,977		$   36,230		10.1%				$   35,314		-1.8%		$   33,339		$   (2,638)		$   37,894		$   22,000		$   38,922		$   38,722		2.2%						$   38,722		$   38,722		$   38,722		$   38,722



		Sealer of Weights (244)

		Service Contracts		01-244-5241		$   6,500		$   7,000				$   7,000		$   7,000		7.7%				$   7,000		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		21.4%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		0.0%		$   8,500		$   - 0		$   8,500		$   11,000		$   12,500		$   12,500		47.1%						$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500						4000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Total Sealer of Weights				$   6,500		$   7,000				$   7,000		$   7,000		7.7%				$   7,000		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		21.4%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		0.0%		$   8,500		$   - 0		$   8,500		$   11,000		$   12,500		$   12,500		47.1%						$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500



		Wiring (245)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-245-5120		$   31,800		$   34,754				$   33,000		$   34,527		3.8%				$   35,192		$   29,231		6.6%				$   34,648		$   29,760		-1.5%				$   30,990		$   30,737		-10.6%				$   32,430		$   35,066		4.6%				$   33,075		2.0%		$   33,818		$   1,389		$   31,220		$   19,133		$   36,608		$   36,608		17.3%						$   36,608		$   36,608		$   36,608		$   36,608

		Uniform Allowance		01-245-5190		200		162				200		0		0.0%				200		139		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		154		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		180		(20)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-245-5306		225		0				225		0		0.0%				225		225		0.0%				225		95		0.0%				225		0		0.0%				300		0		33.3%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Office Supplies		01-245-5420		300		208				300		75		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		335		0.0%				300		29		0.0%				1,500		354		400.0%				1,500		0.0%		275		(1,225)		500		0		500		250		-50.0%						250		250		250		250						(250)		(250)		(250)		(250)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-245-5712		1,500		1,992				1,600		2,096		6.7%				1,600		2,686		0.0%				2,000		2,609		25.0%				2,500		2,414		25.0%				2,500		2,676		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,960		460		2,600		1,413		2,600		2,600		0.0%						2,600		2,600		2,600		2,600

		Dues & Publications				100		109				100		0		0.0%				100		99		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Wiring				$   34,125		$   37,225				$   35,425		$   36,698		3.8%				$   37,617		$   32,380		6.2%				$   37,473		$   32,799		-0.4%				$   34,215		$   33,334		-8.7%				$   37,030		$   38,096		8.2%				$   37,675		1.7%		$   37,233		$   204		$   34,620		$   20,546		$   40,008		$   39,458		14.0%						$   39,458		$   39,458		$   39,458		$   39,458



		Emergency Management (291)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-291-5120		$   2,600		$   2,600				$   2,600		$   2,600		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		3.8%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,800		3.7%		$   2,800		$   100		$   2,800		$   - 0		$   2,800		$   2,800		0.0%						$   2,800		$   2,800		$   2,800		$   2,800

		Service Contracts		01-291-5241		37,150		37,150				37,150		33,553		0.0%				37,150		36,335		0.0%				37,150		23,304		0.0%				22,000		13,819		-40.8%				22,700		8,181		3.2%				8,500		-62.6%		8,535		(14,165)		8,500		6,000		8,500		8,500		0.0%						8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500

		Equipment Rental				200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Radio Maintenance & Repair		01-291-5272																		0								0								0						0		0		0.0%				8,000		0.0%		4,653		4,653		8,000		0		8,000		8,000		0.0%						8,000		8,000		8,000		8,000

		Office Supplies		01-291-5420		100		75				100		100		0.0%				100		110		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Computer Supplies		01-291-5421		100		111				100		66		0.0%				110		0		10.0%				110		145		0.0%				110		40		0.0%				110		100		0.0%				110		0.0%		0		(110)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Medical Supplies		01-291-5501		100		0				100		1,895		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		115		0.0%				100		(102)		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		100		0		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-291-5583		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		132		0.0%				100		102		0.0%				300		0		200.0%				300		89		0.0%				300		0.0%		176		(124)		600		126		600		100		-83.3%						100		100		100		100						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Miscellaneous Expenses		01-291-5797		0		0				0		2,562		0.0%				0		61		0.0%				200		132		0.0%				50		0		-75.0%				50		0		0.0%				200		300.0%		44		(6)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Emergency Management				$   40,350		$   39,936				$   40,350		$   40,776		0.0%				$   40,460		$   39,338		0.3%				$   40,460		$   26,498		0.0%				$   25,360		$   16,456		-37.3%				$   26,060		$   11,171		2.8%				$   20,110		-22.8%		$   16,208		$   (9,852)		$   20,000		$   6,126		$   20,000		$   19,500		-2.5%						$   19,500		$   19,500		$   19,500		$   19,500



		Animal Control (292)

		Salaries		01-292-5110		$   41,168		$   38,449				$   42,424		$   43,788		3.1%				$   43,680		$   41,580		3.0%				$   43,680		$   42,297		0.0%				$   46,355		$   25,568		6.1%				$   47,739		$   43,151		3.0%				$   61,501		28.8%		$   59,502		$   11,763		$   63,042		$   27,832		$   60,901		$   60,301		-4.3%						$   60,301		$   60,301		$   60,301		$   60,301						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-292-5120		10,500		9,922				12,000		7,519		14.3%				14,500		8,771		20.8%				14,500		160		0.0%				0		4,626		-100.0%				11,213		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(11,213)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-292-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				3,910				2,000		8,756		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Uniform Allowance		01-292-5190		750		730				750		550		0.0%				850		438		13.3%				850		234		0.0%				850		597		0.0%				850		787		0.0%				850		0.0%		1,000		150		850		892		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-292-5240		1,000		796				1,200		524		20.0%				2,500		2,666		108.3%				2,500		1,126		0.0%				2,500		993		0.0%				2,500		33,784		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,773		273		3,000		3,966		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Service Contracts		01-292-5241		0		0				0		0		0.0%				10,000		3,096		0.0%				10,000		2,373		0.0%				15,000		2,337		50.0%				15,000		4,518		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		2,398		(12,602)		10,000		2,308		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance				150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-292-5306		500		150				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				1,000		0		100.0%				500		0		-50.0%				1,000		600		100.0%				1,000		0.0%		600		(400)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Animal Control Telephone		01-292-5340		900		0				900		453		0.0%				900		463		0.0%				900		558		0.0%				700		603		-22.2%				700		551		0.0%				700		0.0%		693		(7)		750		314		750		750		0.0%						750		750		750		750

		Office Supplies		01-292-5420		400		0				400		400		0.0%				400		68		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		157		0.0%				500		25.0%		0		(400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-292-5583		400		0				400		0		0.0%				400		455		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		431		0.0%				400		3,349		0.0%				2,400		500.0%		354		(46)		2,400		1,354		2,400		1,400		-41.7%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-292-5730		60		0				60		0		0.0%				60		0		0.0%				200		0		233.3%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0								0.0%

		Total Animal Control				$   55,828		$   50,047				$   58,784		$   53,234		5.3%				$   73,940		$   57,537		25.8%				$   74,580		$   46,748		0.9%				$   67,055		$   35,154		-10.1%				$   80,152		$   86,897		19.5%				$   89,801		12.0%		$   71,231		$   (12,831)		$   82,542		$   45,421		$   80,401		$   78,801		-4.5%						$   78,801		$   78,801		$   78,801		$   78,801



		Total Public Safety				$   8,040,311		$   8,181,324				$   8,328,930		$   8,378,651		3.6%				$   8,955,076		$   8,660,574		7.5%				$   9,357,885		$   9,494,429		4.5%				$   9,765,944		$   9,663,303		4.4%				$   10,316,373		$   10,612,648		5.6%				$   10,741,188		4.1%		$   10,483,106		$   162,823		$   11,290,232		$   6,879,446		$   11,643,627		$   11,526,518		2.09%						$   11,560,276		$   11,526,517		$   11,496,689		$   11,449,689



		Schools/Education (300)

		Net School Spending Appropriation		01-300-5100		$   28,750,000		$   28,741,345				$   29,350,000		$   29,350,000		2.1%				$   29,350,000		$   29,350,000		0.0%				$   30,550,000		$   30,550,000		4.1%				$   31,650,000		$   31,680,156		3.6%				$   32,850,000		$   32,808,454		3.8%				$   36,330,000		10.6%		$   36,330,000		$   3,480,000		$   38,926,213		$   19,171,650		$   39,968,700

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
See Net School Spending Sheet for Calculation
		$   39,293,700		0.9%						$   39,603,700		$   39,293,700		$   39,068,700		$   38,808,700						(365,000)		(675,000)		(900,000)		(1,160,000)

		Excludable Appropriation		01-300-5200		1,966,096		1,996,096				2,066,096		2,066,096		5.1%				2,320,000		2,320,000		12.3%				2,500,000		2,500,000		7.8%				2,700,000		2,621,804		8.0%				2,765,000		2,776,895		2.4%				2,900,000		4.9%		2,895,932		130,932		2,979,000		1,680,244		3,144,684		3,144,684		5.6%						3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684

		GLTHS - Assessment		01-301-5321		4,150,187		4,150,187				4,499,380		4,505,414		8.4%				4,501,765		4,464,544		0.1%				4,498,796		4,498,796		-0.1%				4,650,000		4,682,155		3.4%				4,615,297		4,553,722		-0.7%				4,911,236		6.4%		4,911,236		295,939		5,070,000		3,071,498		5,880,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
46 Students * $11,085.54 = $509,935.3 *1.04 = $530,332.71 - email received as these additional students were not included in the FY24 Budget.  Increase for FY25 has to increase at 5%, plus the additional students that were missed.

Increase budget per email $6,367,000 from Mike at  GLTHS		5,880,000		16.0%						5,880,000		5,880,000		5,880,000		5,880,000

		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		01-301-5330		221,213		221,213				235,124		235,124		6.3%				187,534		187,534		-20.2%				169,572		169,572		-9.6%				175,000		158,213		3.2%				185,000		161,111		5.7%				292,157		57.9%		292,157		107,157		304,000		168,764		322,240		322,240		6.0%						322,240		322,240		322,240		322,240

		Essex Aggie - Assessment		01-303-5322		146,000		70,796				85,000		46,443		-41.8%				50,000		31,126		-41.2%				60,000		15,259		20.0%				20,000		17,649		-66.7%				20,000		20,853		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		18,766		(1,234)		15,000		20,405		20,000		20,000		33.3%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		01-303-5331		28,000		16,538				20,000		15,000		-28.6%				20,000		9,028		0.0%				30,000		2,500		50.0%				15,000		2,381		-50.0%				15,000		4,070		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		1,750		(13,250)		2,000		1,750		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Total Schools/Education				$   35,261,496		$   35,196,175				$   36,255,600		$   36,218,077		2.8%				$   36,429,299		$   36,362,232		0.5%				$   37,808,368		$   37,736,127		3.8%				$   39,210,000		$   39,162,358		3.7%				$   40,450,297		$   40,325,105		3.2%				$   44,468,393		9.9%		$   44,449,841		$   3,999,544		$   47,296,213		$   24,114,311		$   49,337,624		$   48,662,624		2.9%						$   48,972,624		$   48,662,624		$   48,437,624		$   48,177,624



		Engineering (410)

		Salaries		01-410-5110		$   184,136		$   187,035				$   191,483		$   191,483		4.0%				$   196,665		$   196,658		2.7%				$   200,324		$   204,366		1.9%				$   206,898		$   184,501		3.3%				$   245,864		$   229,709		18.8%				$   244,782		-0.4%		$   190,865		$   (54,999)		$   166,403		$   43,767		$   156,153		$   156,153		-6.2%						$   156,153		$   156,153		$   156,153		$   156,153						0		0		0		0

		Longevity		01-410-5140		950		975				950		975		0.0%				975		975		2.6%				975		1,200		0.0%				1,200		1,200		23.1%				1,200		1,200		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,200		0		1,250		1,200		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Service Contracts		01-410-5241		5,000		4,275				6,000		4,275		20.0%				6,000		4,275		0.0%				6,000		4,295		0.0%				6,000		4,979		0.0%				6,000		4,979		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		79,134		73,134		8,000		5,390		23,000		23,000		187.5%						23,000		23,000		23,000		23,000						15000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Advertising		01-410-5301		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-410-5306		800		0				800		225		0.0%				800		85		0.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		3,750		0.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		0		(800)		1,000		664		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		0						0		0		0		(1,000)

		Printing & Binding		01-410-5342		1,000		0				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		752		0.0%				100		0		-90.0%				1,000		0		900.0%				1,000		3,764		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,073		73		1,000		200		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		200						(500)		(500)		(500)		(800)

		Office Supplies		01-410-5420		900		0				900		111		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		70		0.0%				900		140		0.0%				900		395		0.0%				900		0.0%		0		(900)		500		28		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		200						0		0		0		(300)

		Duplicating Supplies		01-410-5423		1,000		0				1,000		657		0.0%				1,000		274		0.0%				1,000		450		0.0%				1,000		67		0.0%				1,000		265		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		R & M - Equipment		01-410-5433		750		945				750		0		0.0%				1,000		0		33.3%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		645		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		0						0		0		0		(500)

		Supplies				600		0				600		0		0.0%				600		39		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0.0%		0		(600)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-410-5583		200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		200		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		64		0.0%				200		82		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Auto Allowance		01-410-5712		2,000		733				2,000		522		0.0%				2,000		793		0.0%				2,000		479		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		269		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		500		0		500		200		-60.0%						200		200		200		200						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-410-5884		2,500		3,457				2,500		4,385		0.0%				4,200		5,036		68.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				11,200		0		0.0%				29,200

tc={6C0C4453-DB87-4EA5-BEEE-81F77F36A2D9}: [Threaded comment]
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Comment:
    Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500		160.7%		6,410		(4,790)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		0						0		0		0		(3,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-410-5730		200		0				200		150		0.0%				200		260		0.0%				200		154		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		214		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Total Engineering				$   200,186		$   197,420				$   208,533		$   202,783		4.2%				$   215,690		$   209,347		3.4%				$   214,249		$   211,014		-0.7%				$   221,948		$   195,346		3.6%				$   272,114		$   240,877		22.6%				$   289,032		6.2%		$   278,682		$   6,568		$   182,553		$   51,249		$   187,303		$   186,103		1.9%						$   186,103		$   186,103		$   186,103		$   181,003



		Public Works (420)

		Salaries		01-420-5110		$   158,113		$   166,823				$   163,647		$   180,606		3.5%				$   168,005		$   171,332		2.7%				$   171,332		$   178,105		2.0%				$   238,235		$   182,660		39.0%				$   183,584		$   189,888		-22.9%				$   202,274		10.2%		$   202,006		$   18,422		$   208,918		$   132,582		$   216,006		$   216,006		3.4%						$   216,006		$   216,006		$   216,006		$   216,006

		Part-Time Salaries		01-420-5120		12,700		13,209				12,700		12,881		0.0%				13,400		13,462		5.5%				13,400		13,759		0.0%				13,400		14,388		0.0%				13,400		14,547		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(13,400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-420-5130																										0								0								0						2,000				2,810				2,000		1,874		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-420-5140		1,125		1,175				1,175		1,175		4.4%				1,175		1,175		0.0%				1,175		1,250		0.0%				1,250		1,250		6.4%				1,250		1,250		0.0%				1,250		0.0%		1,250		0		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Electricity		01-420-5210		13,000		9,868				13,000		9,512		0.0%				13,000		11,230		0.0%				13,000		8,606		0.0%				13,000		9,549		0.0%				13,000		16,835		0.0%				14,375		10.6%		7,354		(5,646)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-420-5212		12,500		8,999				12,500		14,893		0.0%				12,500		10,869		0.0%				12,500		8,369		0.0%				12,500		7,179		0.0%				12,500		11,162		0.0%				12,500		0.0%		11,372		(1,128)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-420-5230		900		543				900		870		0.0%				900		858		0.0%				900		853		0.0%				900		964		0.0%				900		818		0.0%				900		0.0%		1,611		711		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-420-5231		1,000		560				1,000		958		0.0%				1,000		899		0.0%				1,000		1,048		0.0%				1,000		1,101		0.0%				1,000		750		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		750		(250)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-420-5241		1,500		630				1,500		5,073		0.0%				1,500		1,190		0.0%				1,500		1,216		0.0%				1,500		1,860		0.0%				1,500		1,430		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		2,111		611		1,500		1,715		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-420-5291		2,500		3,883				2,500		3,213		0.0%				4,000		2,220		60.0%				4,000		2,552		0.0%				4,000		2,396		0.0%				4,000		855		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		3,696		(304)		5,000		3,700		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Advertising		01-420-5301		2,000		2,084				2,000		2,481		0.0%				2,000		2,007		0.0%				2,000		3,256		0.0%				2,000		2,579		0.0%				2,000		2,866		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		2,332		332		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Employee Training		01-420-5306		350		165				350		173		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		102		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		0.0%		102		(248)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-420-5340		2,900		2,478				2,900		2,205		0.0%				2,900		2,200		0.0%				2,900		2,189		0.0%				2,900		2,214		0.0%				2,900		2,205		0.0%				2,900		0.0%		2,076		(824)		3,200		2,300		3,200		2,200		-31.3%						2,200		2,200		2,200		2,200						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Postage		01-420-5341		500		257				500		259		0.0%				500		211		0.0%				500		203		0.0%				200		133		-60.0%				500		58		150.0%				200		-60.0%		25		(475)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-420-5420		3,000		2,833				3,000		2,305		0.0%				3,000		1,939		0.0%				3,000		5,565		0.0%				2,000		1,587		-33.3%				3,000		1,962		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		1,791		(1,209)		2,800		1,291		2,800		2,000		-28.6%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(800)		(800)		(800)		(800)

		Computer Supplies		01-420-5421		500		200				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		191		0.0%				100		-80.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Duplicating Supplies		01-420-5423		550		287				550		237		0.0%				550		353		0.0%				550		562		0.0%				550		250		0.0%				550		289		0.0%				200		-63.6%		268		(282)		400		300		400		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(400)		(400)		(400)		(400)

		Building Maintenance		01-420-5430		6,500		4,576				6,500		21,669		0.0%				6,500		6,271		0.0%				6,500		6,105		0.0%				6,500		5,878		0.0%				6,500		8,002		0.0%				6,500		0.0%		7,453		953		6,500		4,185		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Dues & Publications				425		0				425		50		0.0%				425		0		0.0%				425		0		0.0%				225		0		-47.1%				425		0		88.9%				100		-76.5%		0		(425)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Machinery & Equipment		01-420-5884		2,500		3,457				2,500		4,385		0.0%				4,200		5,036		68.0%				4,200		4,702		0.0%				5,000		4,864		19.0%				4,200		5,130		-16.0%				4,200		0.0%		4,797		597		4,200		4,000		4,200		4,200		0.0%						4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200

		Total Public Works				$   222,563		$   222,027				$   228,147		$   262,945		2.5%				$   236,405		$   231,252		3.6%				$   239,732		$   238,442		1.4%				$   306,010		$   238,851		27.6%				$   252,059		$   258,239		-17.6%				$   259,349		2.9%		$   251,805		$   (3,063)		$   237,968		$   155,198		$   245,056		$   240,856		1.2%						$   240,856		$   240,856		$   240,856		$   240,856



		Highway Maintenance (421)

		Salaries 		01-421-5110		$   824,785		$   703,021				$   885,612		$   823,473		7.4%				$   917,990		$   874,110		3.7%				$   833,905		$   847,439		-9.2%				$   933,408		$   825,449		11.9%				$   984,876		$   904,956		5.5%				$   967,728		-1.7%		$   896,720		$   (88,156)		$   973,943		$   541,148		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		3.0%						$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401						0		0		0		0

		Part-Time Salaries		01-421-5120																										0								0								0						0				6,016				5,000		2,992		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Overtime		01-421-5130																																																20,000				36,337				23,000		15,184		23,000		23,000		0.0%						23,000		23,000		13,000		13,000						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Longevity		01-421-5140		10,400		9,950				10,100		10,100		-2.9%				11,150		10,250		10.4%				11,000		8,750		-1.3%				8,750		8,750		-20.5%				8,850		7,850		1.1%				7,050		-20.3%		6,050		(2,800)		3,900		3,900		3,950		3,950		1.3%						3,950		3,950		3,950		3,950

		Service Contracts		01-421-5241		77,000		9,285				77,000		2,860		0.0%				77,000		53,818		0.0%				77,000		59,720		0.0%				77,000		70,595		0.0%				77,000		8,936		0.0%				62,000		-19.5%		43,581		(33,419)		62,000		22,041		62,000		47,000		-24.2%						62,000		47,000		47,000		47,000						0		(15,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)

		Equipment Rental		01-421-5271		6,000		1,003				6,000		3,292		0.0%				6,000		8,536		0.0%				6,000		909		0.0%				6,000		9,737		0.0%				6,000		7,564		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		912		(5,088)		6,000		860		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-421-5272		2,800		0				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		5,084		0.0%				2,800		0.0%		0		(2,800)		2,800		0		2,800		2,800		0.0%						2,800		2,800		2,800		2,800

		Employee Training		01-421-5306		400		0				400		0		0.0%				400		615		0.0%				400		320		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0.0%		0		(400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-421-5312		20,750		650				20,750		885		0.0%				20,750		830		0.0%				20,750		1,154		0.0%				20,750		1,240		0.0%				20,750		28,545		0.0%				15,750		-24.1%		1,433		(19,317)		10,000		565		10,000		2,000		-80.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(8,000)		(8,000)		(8,000)		(8,000)

		R & M - Equipment		01-421-5433		2,000		1,850				2,000		889		0.0%				2,000		2,973		0.0%				2,000		5,971		0.0%				2,000		265,138		0.0%				2,000		27,231		0.0%				18,000		800.0%		17,919		15,919		18,000		3,800		18,000		18,000		0.0%						18,000		18,000		18,000		18,000

		Maintenance Materials		01-421-5533		185,000		183,563				185,000		102,193		0.0%				185,000		88,900		0.0%				185,000		127,088		0.0%				150,000		41,790		-18.9%				228,000		229,322		52.0%				150,000		-34.2%		89,150		(138,850)		97,000		42,675		97,000		97,000		0.0%						97,000		97,000		97,000		97,000

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-421-5583		7,500		11,210				7,500		8,439		0.0%				7,500		6,374		0.0%				7,500		7,526		0.0%				7,500		9,643		0.0%				7,500		33,711		0.0%				10,000		33.3%		16,013		8,513		15,000		11,771		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Uniforms & Assessorial		01-421-5585		7,000		7,102				10,000		12,208		42.9%				10,600		10,579		6.0%				10,600		12,045		0.0%				15,100		14,502		42.5%				15,100		24,155		0.0%				20,400		35.1%		21,753		6,653		20,400		17,503		20,400		20,400		0.0%						20,400		20,400		20,400		20,400

		Miscellaneous		01-421-5797		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		394		-100.0%				0		1,454		0.0%				0		0.0%		103		103		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Traffic Control 		01-421-5801		13,000		7,447				13,000		9,761		0.0%				18,000		14,711		38.5%				18,000		7,962		0.0%				18,000		11,271		0.0%				18,000		19,667		0.0%				20,000		11.1%		17,802		(198)		20,000		16,307		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Other Improvements		01-421-5856		7,000		0				7,000		4,800		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		5,025		0.0%				7,000		0.0%		154		(6,846)		5,000		2,200		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		0		0						0		0		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-421-5884		0		29,673				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0				0.0%				0		27,572		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Highway Maintenance				$   1,163,735		$   964,754				$   1,227,262		$   978,900		5.5%				$   1,266,290		$   1,071,696		3.2%				$   1,182,055		$   1,078,884		-6.7%				$   1,248,708		$   1,286,081		5.6%				$   1,378,276		$   1,303,502		10.4%				$   1,307,128		-5.2%		$   1,153,942		$   (266,687)		$   1,262,043		$   680,945		$   1,291,551		$   1,263,551		0.1%						$   1,278,551		$   1,263,551		$   1,248,551		$   1,248,551



		Snow & Ice (423)

		Overtime Salaries		01-423-5110		$   125,000		$   176,508				$   125,000		$   206,219		0.0%				$   193,344		$   193,344		54.7%				$   125,000		$   144,261		-35.3%				$   125,000		$   139,988		0.0%				$   125,000		$   244,985		0.0%				$   210,000		68.0%		$   187,939		$   62,939		$   150,000		$   100,270		$   150,000		$   150,000		0.0%						$   150,000		$   150,000		$   150,000		$   150,000

		Service Contracts		01-423-5241		1,400		5,075				1,400		26,925		0.0%				1,400		3,070		0.0%				1,400		1,918		0.0%				1,400		1,495		0.0%				1,400		1,495		0.0%				1,400		0.0%		1,695		295		1,400		3,194		1,400		1,400		0.0%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400

		Equipment Rental		01-423-5271		175,000		499,420				175,000		413,444		0.0%				248,120		245,550		41.8%				175,000		276,055		-29.5%				175,000		301,658		0.0%				700,000		398,218		300.0%				175,000		-75.0%		170,315		(529,685)		175,000		167,213		175,000		175,000		0.0%						175,000		175,000		175,000		175,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-423-5433		30,000		122,765				30,000		105,359		0.0%				173,536		173,536		478.5%				30,000		94,372		-82.7%				30,000		97,277		0.0%				30,000		127,437		0.0%				30,000		0.0%		47,144		17,144		30,000		59,314		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		Ice Chemicals		01-423-5531		160,000		465,834				160,000		302,838		0.0%				160,000		227,405		0.0%				160,000		278,175		0.0%				160,000		248,196		0.0%				160,000		307,648		0.0%				160,000		0.0%		240,907		80,907		160,000		350,061		200,000		200,000		25.0%						200,000		200,000		200,000		200,000

		Maintenance Materials		01-423-5533		40,000		0				40,000		1,692		0.0%				40,000		5,095		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0.0%		0		(40,000)		40,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Machinery & Equipment		01-423-5884		31,600		0				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0.0%		0		(31,600)		31,600		8,790		31,600		31,600		0.0%						31,600		31,600		31,600		31,600

		Total Snow & Ice				$   563,000		$   1,269,602				$   563,000		$   1,056,477		0.0%				$   848,000		$   848,000		50.6%				$   563,000		$   794,781		-33.6%				$   563,000		$   788,613		0.0%				$   1,088,000		$   1,079,783		93.3%				$   648,000		-40.4%		$   648,000		$   (440,000)		$   588,000		$   688,841		$   588,000		$   588,000		0.0%						$   588,000		$   588,000		$   588,000		$   588,000



		Street Lighting (424)

		Electricity		01-424-5210		$   160,000		$   146,010				$   160,000		$   126,570		0.0%				$   162,400		$   102,778		1.5%				$   150,000		$   91,576		-7.6%				$   110,000		$   89,985		-26.7%				$   110,000		$   81,136		0.0%				$   110,000		0.0%		$   66,705		$   (43,295)		$   90,000		$   20,351		$   90,000		$   90,000		0.0%						$   90,000		$   90,000		$   90,000		$   90,000

		R & M Equipment		01-424-5433		14,000		11,599				12,000		23,365		-14.3%				12,000		10,814		0.0%				25,000		30,346		108.3%				10,000		16,023		-60.0%				10,000		25,341		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		45,626		35,626		15,000		27,826		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Total Street Lighting				$   174,000		$   157,609				$   172,000		$   149,935		-1.1%				$   174,400		$   113,592		1.4%				$   175,000		$   121,922		0.3%				$   120,000		$   106,008		-31.4%				$   120,000		$   106,477		0.0%				$   120,000		0.0%		$   112,331		$   (7,669)		$   105,000		$   48,177		$   105,000		$   105,000		0.0%						$   105,000		$   105,000		$   100,000		$   100,000



		Tree Department (428)

		Salaries		01-428-5110		$   187,115		$   186,880				$   193,316		$   197,876		3.3%				$   197,774		$   204,156		2.3%				$   198,412		$   176,368		0.3%				$   166,206		$   201,259		-16.2%				$   226,141		$   239,421		36.1%				$   229,653		1.6%		$   224,072		$   (2,069)		$   237,598		$   146,977		$   246,271		$   189,799		-20.1%						$   246,271		$   189,799		$   189,799		$   189,799						0		(56,472)		(56,472)		(56,472)

		Overtime		01-428-5130																																								$   - 0		0						5,025		%		14,818				5,000		4,952		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-428-5140		2,850		2,250				2,250		2,250		-21.1%				2,250		2,250		0.0%				2,250		2,250		0.0%				1,100		1,100		-51.1%				1,150		1,150		4.5%				1,150		0.0%		1,150		0		1,150		1,150		1,150		1,150		0.0%						1,150		1,150		1,150		1,150

		Electricity		01-428-5210		1,350		464				1,350		541		0.0%				1,350		1,058		0.0%				1,350		2,075		0.0%				1,350		2,558		0.0%				1,350		4,228		0.0%				3,850		185.2%		2,769		1,419		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-428-5212		4,700		2,821				4,700		4,349		0.0%				4,700		3,073		0.0%				4,700		2,409		0.0%				4,700		2,345		0.0%				4,700		3,199		0.0%				4,700		0.0%		2,740		(1,960)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-428-5230		300		276				300		276		0.0%				300		281		0.0%				300		290		0.0%				300		400		0.0%				300		399		0.0%				300		0.0%		252		(48)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-428-5231		520		560				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		750		0.0%				520		0.0%		600		80		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-428-5240		5,500		4,293				5,500		4,189		0.0%				5,500		3,842		0.0%				5,500		4,460		0.0%				5,500		1,184		0.0%				5,500		10,265		0.0%				5,500		0.0%		2,333		(3,167)		5,500		6,599		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Service Contracts		01-428-5241		10,000		6,418				10,000		3,000		0.0%				10,000		8,779		0.0%				10,000		675		0.0%				10,000		27,520		0.0%				10,000		13,400		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		3,400		(6,600)		15,000		7,000		15,000		10,000		-33.3%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Custodial Supplies		01-428-5430		3,300		0				3,300		505		0.0%				3,300		1,180		0.0%				3,300		1,052		0.0%				3,300		1,877		0.0%				3,300		424		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		1,116		(2,184)		3,300		350		3,300		2,300		-30.3%						2,300		2,300		2,300		2,300						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		R & M - Equipment		01-428-5433		4,000		2,631				4,000		3,230		0.0%				4,000		2,289		0.0%				4,000		963		0.0%				4,000		4,891		0.0%				4,000		2,684		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		2,437		(1,563)		4,000		3,702		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Chemicals		01-428-5531		1,600		1,817				2,000		2,358		25.0%				2,000		2,224		0.0%				2,000		205		0.0%				2,000		613		0.0%				2,000		200		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		190		(1,810)		2,000		100		2,000		1,000		-50.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-428-5583		2,300		575				3,300		2,153		43.5%				3,300		2,140		0.0%				3,300		1,012		0.0%				3,300		1,567		0.0%				3,300		2,136		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		259		(3,041)		3,300		1,072		3,300		3,300		0.0%						3,300		3,300		3,300		3,300

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-428-5585		1,750		1,804				2,200		0		25.7%				2,400		2,311		9.1%				2,600		2,397		8.3%				2,600		3,071		0.0%				2,600		5,222		0.0%				5,000		92.3%		5,139		2,539		5,000		4,746		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-428-5884		1,500		0				1,500		1,500		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		1,086		0.0%				1,500		3,022		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,030		(470)		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Equipment Replacement		01-428-5966		12,000		12,000				12,000		12,000		0.0%				12,000		12,000		0.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Tree Department				$   238,785		$   222,789				$   246,236		$   234,827		3.1%				$   250,894		$   246,183		1.9%				$   239,732		$   194,756		-4.4%				$   206,376		$   250,071		-13.9%				$   266,361		$   286,499		29.1%				$   279,798		5.0%		$   262,305		$   (18,874)		$   283,348		$   178,148		$   292,021		$   228,549		-19.3%						$   285,021		$   228,549		$   226,549		$   226,549



		Vehicle Maintenance (429)

		Salaries		01-429-5110		$   155,884		$   149,011				$   162,282		$   163,259		4.1%				$   165,467		$   155,013		2.0%				$   166,253		$   176,396		0.5%				$   181,444		$   181,109		9.1%				$   186,789		$   191,928		2.9%				$   189,129		1.3%		$   198,045		$   11,257		$   189,904		$   120,516		$   197,420		$   197,420		4.0%						$   197,420		$   197,420		$   197,420		$   197,420

		Overtime		01-429-5130																										0								0								0						3,000				4,306				3,000		3,494		3,000		1,500		-50.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,500)		(1,500)		(1,500)		(1,500)

		Longevity		01-429-5140		1,750		1,850				2,000		2,000		14.3%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		2,050		0.0%				2,050		2,050		2.5%				2,050		2,050		0.0%				2,150		4.9%		2,150		100		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-429-5240		54,000		54,647				54,000		57,235		0.0%				54,000		54,169		0.0%				54,000		49,442		0.0%				54,000		44,862		0.0%				94,000		343,750		74.1%				38,000		-59.6%		59,103		(34,897)		63,000		57,822		63,000		63,000		0.0%						63,000		63,000		63,000		63,000

		Service Contracts		01-429-5241		900		1,141				900		1,128		0.0%				900		1,202		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		80		0.0%				900		520		0.0%				900		0.0%		595		(305)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-429-5306		500		195				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		150		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Equipment		01-429-5433		3,300		2,796				3,300		2,110		0.0%				3,300		2,330		0.0%				3,300		929		0.0%				3,300		4,049		0.0%				3,300		86,543		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		10,706		7,406		14,300		4,600		14,300		14,300		0.0%						14,300		14,300		14,300		14,300

		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		01-429-5480																										0								0								0						16,000		0.0%		9,930				16,000		8,545		16,000		16,000		0.0%						16,000		16,000		16,000		16,000

		Vehicle - Fuel		01-429-5481		230,000		148,576				230,000		232,356		0.0%				230,000		197,157		0.0%				230,000		172,140		0.0%				150,000		142,447		-34.8%				246,000		260,520		64.0%				275,000		11.8%		279,097		33,097		195,000		211,441		260,000		260,000		33.3%						260,000		260,000		260,000		260,000						65000		65,000		65,000		65,000

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-429-5583		7,300		6,493				7,300		6,395		0.0%				7,300		7,868		0.0%				7,300		14,416		0.0%				7,300		9,329		0.0%				7,300		14,199		0.0%				8,000		9.6%		9,516		2,216		12,300		11,311		12,300		12,300		0.0%						12,300		12,300		12,300		12,300

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-429-5585		1,800		1,627				1,900		2,267		5.6%				2,100		4,085		10.5%				5,000		5,085		138.1%				5,000		4,975		0.0%				5,000		4,926		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		6,027		1,027		5,000		4,925		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Total Vehicle Maintenance				$   455,434		$   366,336				$   462,182		$   466,750		1.5%				$   465,567		$   423,824		0.7%				$   469,253		$   420,458		0.8%				$   404,494		$   388,901		-13.8%				$   545,839		$   904,587		34.9%				$   540,979		-0.9%		$   579,476		$   19,401		$   499,504		$   423,655		$   572,020		$   570,520		14.2%						$   570,520		$   570,520		$   570,520		$   570,520



		Solid Waste 

		Salaries  		01-433-5120		$   8,000		$   7,218				$   8,000		$   6,248		0.0%				$   8,000		$   5,342		0.0%				$   8,000		$   6,588		0.0%				$   8,000		$   6,962		0.0%				$   8,000		$   8,196		0.0%				$   8,000		0.0%		$   20,250		$   12,250		$   11,000		$   5,911		$   12,100		$   12,100		10.0%						$   12,100		$   12,100		$   12,100		$   12,100

		Trash Collection		01-433-5292		1,865,000		1,849,192				1,873,052		1,936,600		0.4%				1,946,064		2,031,118		3.9%				2,300,000		2,367,460		18.2%				2,440,000		2,429,709		6.1%				2,667,911		2,463,876		9.3%				2,840,000		6.5%		2,855,097		187,186		3,145,000		1,769,044		3,533,105		3,463,105		10.1%						3,533,105		3,463,105		3,463,105		3,463,105						0		(70,000)		(70,000)		(70,000)

		Other Professional Services		01-433-5312		26,000		24,742				25,000		16,975		-3.8%				25,000		32,247		0.0%				25,000		32,655		0.0%				25,000		15,853		0.0%				25,000		15,088		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		21,708		(3,292)		40,000		0		40,000		15,000		-62.5%						40,000		15,000		15,000		15,000						0		(25,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)

		Total Solid Waste				$   1,899,000		$   1,881,152				$   1,906,052		$   1,959,823		0.4%				$   1,979,064		$   2,068,707		3.8%				$   2,333,000		$   2,406,703		17.9%				$   2,473,000		$   2,452,523		6.0%				$   2,700,911		$   2,487,160		9.2%				$   2,873,000		6.4%		$   2,897,055		$   196,144		$   3,196,000		$   1,774,955		$   3,585,205		$   3,490,205		9.2%						$   3,585,205		$   3,490,205		$   3,490,205		$   3,490,205



		Cemetery Division (491)

		Salaries 		01-491-5110		$   43,354		$   51,511				$   48,609		$   45,099		12.1%				$   47,772		$   50,122		-1.7%				$   50,330		$   61,614		5.4%				$   59,868		$   58,656		19.0%				$   80,588		$   70,377		34.6%				$   90,000		11.7%		$   54,578		$   (26,010)		$   54,829		$   34,294		$   56,689		$   56,689		3.4%						$   56,689		$   56,689		$   56,689		$   56,689

		Overtime		01-491-5130																										0								0								0						809				1,116				500		611		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Electricity/Heating Oil		01-491-5210		300		185				300		181		0.0%				300		202		0.0%				300		2,316		0.0%				300		2,028		0.0%				300		4,664		0.0%				2,300		666.7%		4,670		4,370		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-491-5240		1,000		88				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		1,668		0.0%				1,000		2,352		0.0%				1,000		28		0.0%				1,000		1,623		0.0%				3,000		200.0%		1,713		713		2,500		500		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Custodial Supplies		01-491-5430		1,000		145				10,000		1,289		900.0%				1,000		0		-90.0%				1,000		50		0.0%				1,000		138		0.0%				1,000		3		0.0%				1,100		10.0%		0		(1,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Equipment		01-491-5433		1,200		529				1,200		294		0.0%				1,200		397		0.0%				1,200		358		0.0%				1,200		220		0.0%				1,200		560		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		712		(489)		2,500		1,000		2,500		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Maintenance Materials		01-491-5533		1,800		956				1,800		1,455		0.0%				1,800		899		0.0%				1,800		1,485		0.0%				1,800		631		0.0%				1,800		365		0.0%				1,800		0.0%		1,061		(739)		1,800		687		1,800		1,800		0.0%						1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-491-5583		100		197				100		515		0.0%				100		532		0.0%				100		165		0.0%				100		200		0.0%				500		698		400.0%				500		0.0%		432		(68)		2,500		1,135		2,500		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Uniforms and Accessories		01-491-5585		100		197				100		515		0.0%				100		532		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,781		1,781		1,000		2,050		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Other Improvements		01-491-5841		2,500		0				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		300		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		1,767		(733)		2,500		426		2,500		1,500		-40.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-491-5884		3,800		3,698				3,800		2,500		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				4,664		22.7%		15,046		11,246		3,800		0		3,800		3,800		0.0%						3,800		3,800		3,800		3,800

		Total Cemetery Division				$   55,154		$   57,506				$   69,409		$   51,848		25.8%				$   59,572		$   54,652		-14.2%				$   62,030		$   68,340		4.1%				$   71,568		$   61,900		15.4%				$   92,688		$   78,291		29.5%				$   109,073		17.7%		$   82,875		$   (10,929)		$   71,929		$   40,702		$   73,789		$   67,789		-5.8%						$   67,789		$   67,789		$   67,789		$   67,789



		Total Public Works				$   4,971,857		$   5,339,195				$   5,082,821		$   5,364,288		2.2%				$   5,495,882		$   5,267,252		8.1%				$   5,478,051		$   5,535,300		-0.3%				$   5,615,104		$   5,768,294		2.5%				$   6,716,247		$   6,745,414		19.6%				$   6,426,358		-4.3%		$   6,266,470		$   (525,109)		$   6,426,345		$   4,041,870		$   6,939,946		$   6,740,574		4.89%						$   6,907,046		$   6,740,574		$   6,718,574		$   6,713,474



		Board of Health (510)

		Salaries		01-510-5110		$   114,687		$   115,883				$   119,727		$   114,622		4.4%				$   123,011		$   130,230		2.7%				$   126,757		$   130,223		3.0%				$   129,810		$   165,013		2.4%				$   211,765		$   216,274		63.1%				$   217,219		2.6%		$   221,463		$   9,698		$   224,133		$   142,238		$   231,698		$   221,698		-1.1%						$   231,698		$   221,698		$   221,698		$   221,698						0		(10,000)		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-510-5120		30,000		19,280				19,058		23,126		-36.5%				20,380		21,784		6.9%				21,500		266,078		5.5%				22,000		13,750		2.3%				0		9,067		-100.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		5,000		0		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Overtime Salaries		01-510-5130		30,000		19,280				19,058		23,126		-36.5%				20,380		21,784		6.9%				21,500		0		5.5%				22,000		0		2.3%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0.0%		934		934		2,000		1,033		2,000		0		-100.0%						2,000		0		0		0						0		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-510-5140		0		0				1,025		0		0.0%				1,025		1,125		0.0%				1,125		1,200		9.8%				1,200		0		6.7%				1,200		0		0.0%				1,250		4.2%		1,200		0		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Service Contracts		01-510-5241		3,000		570				3,000		1,130		0.0%				3,000		1,095		0.0%				4,000		636		33.3%				2,000		0		-50.0%				3,000		1,250		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		860		(2,140)		3,000		0		3,000		500		-83.3%						3,000		500		500		500						0		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Advertising		01-510-5301		300		0				300		484		0.0%				300		237		0.0%				0		813		-100.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		342		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Board of Health - OPIOID		01-510-5323																																		0								0										0				6,000		3,427		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Printing & Binding		01-510-5342		500		583				500		500		0.0%				500		674		0.0%				800		543		60.0%				600		455		-25.0%				700		656		16.7%				700		0.0%		525		(175)		700		0		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Office Supplies		01-510-5420		700		406				900		911		28.6%				900		603		0.0%				900		1,165		0.0%				900		985		0.0%				900		896		0.0%				900		0.0%		720		(180)		900		278		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Testing Materials		01-510-5422		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		300		0.0%				300		455		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		800		500		300		750		800		800		166.7%						800		800		800		800						500		500		500		500

		Medical Supplies		01-510-5501		7,000		(4,437)				7,000		6,826		0.0%				7,500		7,650		7.1%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		6,174		0.0%				7,500		1,128		0.0%				7,500		0.0%		4,548		(2,952)		7,500		4,808		7,500		5,000		-33.3%						7,500		5,000		5,000		5,000						0		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-510-5583		200		63				200		190		0.0%				200		229		0.0%				200		7,063		0.0%				500		500		150.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		265		(235)		500		135		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		In-State Travel		01-510-5710		175		0				175		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-510-5712		300		2,585				3,000		3,199		900.0%				4,000		2,558		33.3%				4,000		2,294		0.0%				3,000		2,166		-25.0%				4,000		3,037		33.3%				4,000		0.0%		3,611		(389)		4,000		1,337		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Dues & Publications		01-510-5730		100		323				400		493		300.0%				400		10		0.0%				400		120		0.0%				400		100		0.0%				300		394		-25.0%				300		0.0%		100		(200)		500		900		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Miscellaneous		01-510-5797		75		1,041				75		101		0.0%				75		591		0.0%				75		272		0.0%				400		241		433.3%				400		609		0.0%				400		0.0%		325		(75)		400		116		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Total Board of Health				$   187,337		$   155,577				$   174,718		$   174,708		-6.7%				$   181,971		$   188,870		4.2%				$   189,057		$   410,862		3.9%				$   191,110		$   189,383		1.1%				$   231,065		$   233,652		20.9%				$   236,569		2.4%		$   235,351		$   4,286		$   256,483		$   156,271		$   264,548		$   242,548		-5.4%						$   259,548		$   242,548		$   242,548		$   242,548



		Council on Aging (541)

		Salaries		01-541-5110		$   162,120		$   138,466				$   135,075		$   141,735		-16.7%				$   157,129		$   167,965		16.3%				$   206,311		$   204,223		31.3%				$   211,939		$   194,091		2.7%				$   218,388		$   216,795		3.0%				$   235,175		7.7%		$   225,975		$   7,587		$   239,391		$   125,929		$   232,020		$   232,020		-3.1%						$   232,020		$   232,020		$   200,261		$   200,261						0		0		(31,759)		(31,759)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-541-5120		90,002		91,504				100,906		78,608		12.1%				103,155		74,928		2.2%				82,422		69,984		-20.1%				89,077		67,736		8.1%				85,357		71,850		-4.2%				58,968		-30.9%		51,401		(33,957)		43,440		20,926		45,940		45,940		5.8%						45,940		45,940		16,565		16,565						0		0		(29,375)		(29,375)

		Electricity		01-541-5210		10,000		9,643				10,000		12,046		0.0%				10,000		6,299		0.0%				10,000		3,562		0.0%				9,000		4,888		-10.0%				9,000		5,460		0.0%				6,000		-33.3%		6,322		(2,678)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-541-5212		9,000		7,796				9,000		8,697		0.0%				9,000		8,470		0.0%				9,000		7,737		0.0%				9,000		7,801		0.0%				9,000		4,298		0.0%				8,000		-11.1%		814		(8,186)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water and Sewer Charges		01-541-5230		1,500		1,138				1,500		1,315		0.0%				1,500		1,174		0.0%				1,500		1,297		0.0%				1,500		841		0.0%				1,500		889		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		656		(844)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charge		01-541-5231		1,300		1,275				1,400		1,114		7.7%				1,400		990		0.0%				1,400		1,094		0.0%				1,200		639		-14.3%				1,400		600		16.7%				1,400		0.0%		603		(797)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-541-5240		4,000		5,766				5,000		5,964		25.0%				5,000		2,662		0.0%				5,000		5,001		0.0%				5,000		19,674		0.0%				5,000		5,641		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		4,456		(544)		5,000		1,489		5,000		2,500		-50.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Service Contracts		01-541-5241		8,050		7,544				8,650		7,670		7.5%				8,800		8,376		1.7%				9,000		9,700		2.3%				10,000		7,308		11.1%				10,100		15,527		1.0%				10,100		0.0%		11,189		1,089		11,400		6,625		11,400		8,000		-29.8%						11,400		8,000		8,000		8,000						0		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-541-5291		3,400		3,511				3,600		3,285		5.9%				3,600		3,885		0.0%				3,600		3,380		0.0%				3,500		2,113		-2.8%				3,600		3,385		2.9%				3,600		0.0%		3,670		70		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-541-5312		970		970				1,077		1,077		11.0%				1,078		1,077		0.1%				1,293		1,293		19.9%				1,343		0		3.9%				1,300		1,293		-3.2%				1,300		0.0%		199		(1,101)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-541-5340		3,300		4,458				4,224		4,815		28.0%				4,500		4,847		6.5%				4,900		4,789		8.9%				4,900		4,611		0.0%				4,900		4,329		0.0%				4,900		0.0%		3,585		(1,315)		4,900		1,963		4,900		4,900		0.0%						4,900		4,900		4,900		4,900

		Postage		01-541-5341		400		322				400		400		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				500		196		25.0%				500		487		0.0%				500		0.0%		126		(374)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-541-5420		1,750		1,700				1,000		1,024		-42.9%				1,750		1,766		75.0%				1,750		1,754		0.0%				1,000		1,115		-42.9%				1,750		7,950		75.0%				1,750		0.0%		1,376		(374)		1,000		321		1,400		1,400		40.0%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400

		Custodial Supplies		01-541-5430		3,300		3,180				3,500		3,884		6.1%				9,400		9,602		168.6%				4,000		4,271		-57.4%				5,000		1,414		25.0%				5,000		7,666		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		15,136		10,136		5,000		4,187		5,000		4,000		-20.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-541-5712		375		311				675		988		80.0%				675		300		0.0%				700		534		3.7%				700		624		0.0%				700		461		0.0%				700		0.0%		49		(651)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Miscellaneous		01-541-5797		1,300		0				1,300		2,119		0.0%				1,300		1,377		0.0%				1,300		1,414		0.0%				1,300		302		0.0%				1,300		5,411		0.0%				1,300		0.0%		925		(375)		470		48		470		470		0.0%						470		470		470		470

		Total Council on Aging				$   300,767		$   277,584				$   287,307		$   274,741		-4.5%				$   318,687		$   294,118		10.9%				$   342,576		$   320,433		7.5%				$   354,959		$   313,352		3.6%				$   358,795		$   352,043		1.1%				$   345,192		-3.8%		$   326,483		$   (32,312)		$   311,101		$   161,488		$   306,630		$   299,730		-3.7%						$   303,130		$   299,730		$   238,596		$   238,596



		Veteran Services (543)

		Salaries		01-543-5110		$   56,575		$   58,437				$   61,843		$   59,465		9.3%				$   63,698		$   52,774		3.0%				$   60,000		$   54,369		-5.8%				$   60,000		$   56,801		0.0%				$   60,000		$   54,507		0.0%				$   60,273		0.5%		$   53,410		$   (6,590)		$   58,276		$   37,208		$   61,477		$   61,477		5.5%						$   61,477		$   61,477		$   61,477		$   61,477

		Service Contracts		01-543-5241		250		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		449		0.0%				500		898		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		2,289		1,789		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Telephone		01-543-5340		0		663				477		798		0.0%				600		682		25.8%				600		678		0.0%				600		558		0.0%				600		903		0.0%				600		0.0%		510		(90)		900		652		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Office Supplies		01-543-5420		300		1,006				300		190		0.0%				1,450		282		383.3%				1,500		450		3.4%				1,500		60		0.0%				1,500		573		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,976		476		600		223		200		200		-66.7%						200		200		200		200								0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-543-5712		600		150				600		675		0.0%				600		341		0.0%				600		120		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				1,050		75.0%		574		(26)		900		466		900		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(900)		(900)		(900)		(900)

		Dues & Publications		01-543-5730																																		0								0										0				0		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300						300		300		300		300

		Veterans Benefits		01-543-5770		175,000		234,419				190,000		210,675		8.6%				175,000		160,852		-7.9%				175,000		157,404		0.0%				175,000		136,690		0.0%				175,000		116,796		0.0%				155,000		-11.4%		114,387		(60,613)		155,000		65,388		155,000		135,000		-12.9%						155,000		135,000		135,000		135,000						0		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)

		Total Veteran Services				$   232,725		$   294,675				$   253,220		$   271,803		8.8%				$   241,348		$   215,380		-4.7%				$   238,200		$   213,919		-1.3%				$   238,200		$   194,110		0.0%				$   238,200		$   172,779		0.0%				$   218,923		-8.1%		$   173,146		$   (65,054)		$   216,176		$   103,938		$   219,277		$   198,377		-8.2%						$   218,377		$   198,377		$   198,377		$   198,377



		Total Human Services				$   720,829		$   727,836				$   715,245		$   721,252		-0.8%				$   742,006		$   698,368		3.7%				$   769,833		$   945,214		3.8%				$   784,269		$   696,844		1.9%				$   828,060		$   758,474		5.6%				$   800,684		-3.3%		$   734,980		$   (93,080)		$   783,760		$   421,697		$   790,455		$   740,656		-5.50%						$   781,055		$   740,656		$   679,522		$   679,522



		Library (610)

		Salaries		01-610-5110		$   406,446		$   393,074				$   415,275		$   400,198		2.2%				$   415,995		$   405,809		0.2%				$   423,296		$   421,143		1.8%				$   432,623		$   375,988		2.2%				$   435,398		$   385,240		0.6%				$   427,648		-1.8%		$   429,141		$   (6,257)		$   443,899		$   284,074		$   467,621		$   467,621		5.3%						$   467,621		$   467,621		$   467,621		$   467,621

		Part-Time Salaries		01-610-5120		120,000		113,676				137,896		115,611		14.9%				155,394		136,985		12.7%				162,311		133,537		4.5%				162,892		134,744		0.4%				199,481		161,984		22.5%				181,946		-8.8%		156,614		(42,866)		186,994		101,495		199,206		199,206		6.5%						199,206		199,206		199,206		199,206

		Longevity		01-610-5140		3,100		2,050				4,000		2,775		29.0%				2,825		2,775		-29.4%				2,825		3,050		0.0%				2,750		1,700		-2.7%				1,700		1,700		-38.2%				3,500		105.9%		3,500		1,800		3,500		2,650		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Electricity		01-610-5210		30,000		22,528				22,550		26,239		-24.8%				22,550		21,782		0.0%				27,000		26,875		19.7%				22,550		17,297		-16.5%				22,550		23,758		0.0%				22,550		0.0%		20,002		(2,548)		22,550		9,505		22,550		22,550		0.0%						22,550		22,550		22,550		22,550

		Heating Gas		01-610-5212		15,000		13,885				11,000		20,005		-26.7%				11,000		15,350		0.0%				20,000		13,840		81.8%				11,000		14,634		-45.0%				13,000		14,821		18.2%				13,000		0.0%		14,401		1,401		13,000		7,202		13,000		13,000		0.0%						13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000

		Water Charges		01-610-5230		1,900		1,927				1,900		2,328		0.0%				2,000		2,750		5.3%				2,000		2,751		0.0%				2,000		2,800		0.0%				3,000		2,933		50.0%				3,200		6.7%		4,035		1,035		3,200		1,700		3,200		3,200		0.0%						3,200		3,200		3,200		3,200

		Sewer Charges		01-610-5231		650		560				650		802		0.0%				650		912		0.0%				650		1,127		0.0%				350		893		-46.2%				900		886		157.1%				900		0.0%		984		84		900		0		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Service Contracts		01-610-5241		31,000		42,800				82,000		82,029		164.5%				87,559		86,167		6.8%				87,559		72,995		0.0%				87,559		71,904		0.0%				87,559		80,300		0.0%				63,619		-27.3%		58,478		(29,081)		67,342		54,678		74,826		74,826		11.1%						74,826		74,826		74,826		74,826						7484		7,484		7,484		7,484

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-610-5291		4,000		3,146				3,500		3,716		-12.5%				3,500		3,702		0.0%				3,500		3,977		0.0%				2,500		766		-28.6%				2,500		3,096		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,662		162		2,500		1,927		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Telephone		01-610-5340		1,500		1,839				1,500		1,810		0.0%				2,000		1,656		33.3%				2,000		1,861		0.0%				200		1,744		-90.0%				2,000		1,843		900.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,757		(243)		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Postage		01-610-5341		1,000		575				500		20		-50.0%				0		40		-100.0%				100		322		0.0%				200		230		100.0%				200		256		0.0%				200		0.0%		27		(173)		200		132		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-610-5420		1,700		1,188				1,700		1,265		0.0%				1,300		1,494		-23.5%				1,300		650		0.0%				1,000		746		-23.1%				1,000		2,160		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,766		766		1,693		1,374		1,693		1,693		0.0%						1,693		1,693		1,693		1,693

		Computer Supplies		01-610-5421		2,300		669				900		1,288		-60.9%				600		473		-33.3%				600		1,079		0.0%				300		447		-50.0%				300		226		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Custodial /Bldg. R&M		01-610-5430		6,100		10,099				5,800		8,296		-4.9%				4,000		7,763		-31.0%				4,000		2,410		0.0%				3,000		1,215		-25.0%				33,000		41,323		1000.0%				2,000		-93.9%		28,471		(4,529)		2,000		8,451		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Supplies		01-610-5581		6,100		5,968				3,200		3,511		-47.5%				2,500		3,463		-21.9%				2,500		2,221		0.0%				2,000		2,833		-20.0%				2,000		2,760		0.0%				3,000		50.0%		4,548		2,548		5,500		2,989		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Programming		01-610-5586		1,000		475				1,000		579		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,259		1,259		2,500		2,086		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-610-5712		2,000		3,139				2,000		1,935		0.0%				2,000		1,611		0.0%				2,000		1,253		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				1,000		47		-50.0%				1,000		0.0%		562		(438)		1,000		46		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Dues & Publications		01-610-5730		130,000		123,708				115,000		101,959		-11.5%				114,976		109,667		-0.0%				114,976		84,093		0.0%				115,000		94,545		0.0%				115,000		109,269		0.0%				119,000		3.5%		115,963		963		115,000		121,344		115,000		82,745		-28.0%						115,000		82,745		82,745		82,745						0		(32,255)		(32,255)		(32,255)

		Total Library				$   763,796		$   741,306				$   810,371		$   774,366		6.1%				$   828,849		$   802,399		2.3%				$   856,617		$   773,184		3.4%				$   847,924		$   722,487		-1.0%				$   920,588		$   832,601		8.6%				$   848,362		-7.8%		$   844,168		$   (76,420)		$   874,078		$   601,653		$   917,497		$   885,242		1.3%						$   917,497		$   885,242		$   885,242		$   885,242



		Recreation (630)

		Salaries		01-630-5110		$   62,000		$   56,325				$   53,460		$   57,713		-13.8%				$   60,288		$   60,057		12.8%				$   61,396		$   52,829		1.8%				$   62,726		$   57,317		2.2%				$   65,840		$   63,851		5.0%				$   68,067		3.4%		$   65,819		$   (21)		$   96,790		$   72,776		$   94,952		$   94,952		-1.9%						$   94,952		$   94,952		$   94,952		$   94,952

		Part-Time Salaries		01-630-5120		17,900		12,960				12,900		7,794		-27.9%				12,900		8,561		0.0%				12,900		5,150		0.0%				10,000		0		-22.5%				10,000		4,065		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		11,285		1,285		10,000		3,120		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Longevity		01-630-5140		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				425		425		0.0%				425		850		0.0%				425		0.0%		0		(425)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-630-5241		2,500		5,026				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				4,200		4,200		68.0%				4,200		2,345		0.0%				4,200		0.0%		4,117		(83)		4,200		4,450		4,200		4,200		0.0%						4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200

		Property Rental		01-630-5270		2,500		1,497				2,500		1,800		0.0%				2,500		2,326		0.0%				2,500		1,800		0.0%				2,800		116		12.0%				2,800		5,874		0.0%				3,500		25.0%		7,725		4,925		3,500		4,402		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Employee Training		01-630-5306		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		120		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		375		0.0%				150		0.0%		75		(75)		150		0		150		150		0.0%						150		150		150		150

		Printing & Binding		01-630-5342		400		400				400		255		0.0%				400		167		0.0%				400		336		0.0%				200		0		-50.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-630-5420		750		673				750		746		0.0%				750		750		0.0%				750		248		0.0%				600		76		-20.0%				600		218		0.0%				600		0.0%		39		(561)		600		81		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Baseball Programs		01-630-5582		2,500		2,500				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,000		2,000		-20.0%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		2,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Other Summer Events		01-630-5584		3,300		3,266				8,300		9,404		151.5%				8,300		8,420		0.0%				8,300		1,351		0.0%				8,300		9,087		0.0%				8,300		8,978		0.0%				8,300		0.0%		5,235		(3,065)		8,300		1,457		8,300		8,300		0.0%						8,300		8,300		8,300		8,300

		Fall & Winter Programs		01-630-5587		3,500		3,407				3,500		2,700		0.0%				3,500		3,680		0.0%				3,500		2,616		0.0%				3,000		2,157		-14.3%				3,000		2,776		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		3,000		0		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-630-5712		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		150		0		150		150		0.0%						150		150		150		150

		Dues & Publications		01-630-5730		200		200				250		0		25.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0.0%		0		(250)		250		0		250		250		0.0%						250		250		250		250

		Other Improvements		01-630-5856		3,000		2,982				2,000		1,990		-33.3%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		29,711		0.0%				2,000		7,892		0.0%				10,000		625		400.0%				10,000		0.0%		550		(9,450)		25,000		0		25,000		10,000		-60.0%						10,000		10,000		0		0						(15,000)		(15,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)

		Total Recreation				$   98,850		$   89,236				$   89,360		$   84,902		-9.6%				$   96,188		$   88,461		7.6%				$   97,296		$   96,661		1.2%				$   96,801		$   83,269		-0.5%				$   107,915		$   91,957		11.5%				$   110,842		2.7%		$   99,844		$   (8,071)		$   154,140		$   86,287		$   152,302		$   137,302		-10.9%						$   137,302		$   137,302		$   127,302		$   127,302



		Veteran Organization (631)

		Memorial Day Parade		01-631-5584		$   4,500		$   5,482				$   3,000		$   3,558		-33.3%				$   5,500		$   4,968		83.3%				$   5,500		$   1,382		0.0%				$   5,500		$   1,150		0.0%				$   5,500		$   17,227		0.0%				$   5,500		0.0%		$   5,491		$   (9)		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000		$   5,000		-50.0%						$   10,000		$   5,000		$   5,000		$   5,000						0		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Total Veterans Organization				$   4,500		$   5,482				$   3,000		$   3,558		-33.3%				$   5,500		$   4,968		83.3%				$   5,500		$   1,382		0.0%				$   5,500		$   1,150		0.0%				$   5,500		$   17,227		0.0%				$   5,500		0.0%		$   5,491		$   (9)		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000		$   5,000		-50.0%						$   10,000		$   5,000		$   5,000		$   5,000



		Parks (650)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-650-5120		$   9,000		$   6,375				$   10,000		$   7,216		11.1%				$   10,000		$   8,404		0.0%				$   10,000		$   8,736		0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		-100.0%				$   10,000		$   10,800		0.0%				$   10,000		0.0%		$   10,716		$   716		$   11,000		$   11,175		$   11,000		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(11,000)		(11,000)		(11,000)		(11,000)

		Parks Electricity		01-650-5210		12,000		8,343				12,000		8,595		0.0%				12,000		7,911		0.0%				12,000		7,488		0.0%				10,000		11,684		-16.7%				10,000		9,329		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		6,424		(3,576)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Heating Gas		01-650-5212		2,300		3,061				2,300		2,381		0.0%				2,300		2,106		0.0%				2,300		1,295		0.0%				2,300		1,156		0.0%				2,300		1,584		0.0%				2,300		0.0%		1,385		(915)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Water Charges		01-650-5230		16,500		12,703				16,500		11,256		0.0%				16,500		12,932		0.0%				16,500		3,845		0.0%				13,000		8,835		-21.2%				13,000		12,952		0.0%				13,000		0.0%		12,582		(418)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Sewer Charges		01-650-5231		4,000		1,935				4,000		1,500		0.0%				4,000		1,500		0.0%				4,000		1,500		0.0%				1,500		1,800		-62.5%				1,500		1,650		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,800		300		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Service Contracts		01-650-5241		1,500		2,526				1,500		3,607		0.0%				2,900		3,106		93.3%				2,900		3,467		0.0%				2,900		3,803		0.0%				2,900		3,922		0.0%				2,900		0.0%		4,410		1,510		2,900		3,172		2,900		2,900		0.0%						2,900		2,900		2,900		2,900

		Parks Custodial & Housekeeping		01-650-5291		4,800		1,559				4,800		1,663		0.0%				4,800		1,791		0.0%				4,800		0		0.0%				3,000		0		-37.5%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		(3,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Custodial Supplies		01-650-5430		1,200		2,460				1,200		598		0.0%				1,200		860		0.0%				1,200		6		0.0%				1,000		964		-16.7%				1,000		550		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		224		(776)		1,500		897		1,500		500		-66.7%						500		500		500		500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Parks R & M - Equipment		01-650-5433		5,500		7,149				5,500		9,335		0.0%				5,500		6,641		0.0%				5,500		8,227		0.0%				5,500		9,967		0.0%				18,500		14,428		236.4%				5,500		-70.3%		3,877		(14,623)		5,500		5,866		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Parks Grounds Maintenance Supplies		01-650-5460		9,000		6,445				9,000		8,793		0.0%				9,000		2,895		0.0%				9,000		662		0.0%				9,000		4,852		0.0%				9,000		11,360		0.0%				9,000		0.0%		11,205		2,205		9,000		7,040		9,000		9,000		0.0%						9,000		9,000		9,000		9,000

		Parks Chemicals		01-650-5531		2,800		2,427				2,800		2,742		0.0%				2,800		823		0.0%				2,800		331		0.0%				2,800		1,066		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0.0%		0		(2,800)		2,000		0		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Parks Maintenance Materials		01-650-5533		4,500		0				4,500		479		0.0%				4,500		6,071		0.0%				4,500		1,239		0.0%				4,500		4,033		0.0%				4,500		1,473		0.0%				4,500		0.0%		1,755		(2,745)		4,500		4,093		4,500		4,500		0.0%						4,500		4,500		4,500		4,500

		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		01-650-5583		1,500		1,317				1,500		4,825		0.0%				1,500		3,704		0.0%				1,500		2,456		0.0%				1,500		2,559		0.0%				1,500		7,752		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		3,869		2,369		1,500		1,911		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Parks Machinery & Equipment		01-650-5884		1,400		0				1,400		9,112		0.0%				1,400		195		0.0%				1,400		0		0.0%				1,400		21,420		0.0%				1,400		2,803		0.0%				1,400		0.0%		0		(1,400)		1,400		0		1,400		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)

		Total Parks				$   76,000		$   56,300				$   77,000		$   72,102		1.3%				$   78,400		$   58,939		1.8%				$   78,400		$   39,252		0.0%				$   58,400		$   72,139		-25.5%				$   81,400		$   78,603		39.4%				$   68,400		-16.0%		$   58,247		$   (23,153)		$   39,300		$   34,153		$   39,300		$   23,900		-39.2%						$   23,900		$   23,900		$   23,900		$   23,900



		Open Space (651)

		Service Contracts/Permits		01-651-5797																												0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   3,000		210		0.0%				$   2,800		-6.7%		$   120		$   (2,880)		$   2,800		$   - 0		$   2,800		$   1,000		-64.3%						$   1,000		$   1,000		$   1,000		$   1,000						(1,800)		(1,800)		(1,800)		(1,800)

		Ground Maintenance. Supplies		01-651-5460																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				300		458		0.0%				500		66.7%		473		173		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Small Tools and Supplies		01-651-5583																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		2,164		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		862		(338)		1,200		186		1,200		600		-50.0%						600		600		600		600						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Other Improvements		01-651-5856																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				600		420		0.0%				600		0.0%		519		(81)		600		0		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Open Space				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   5,100		$   3,252		0.0%				$   5,100		0.0%		$   1,974		$   (3,126)		$   5,100		$   186		$   5,100		$   2,700		-47.1%						$   2,700		$   2,700		$   2,700		$   2,700



		Historical Commission (691)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-691-5120		$   650		$   1,801				$   650		$   1,799		0.0%				$   650		$   1,885		0.0%				$   650		$   1,059		0.0%				$   300		$   636		-53.8%				$   300		$   1,684		0.0%				$   300		0.0%		$   1,377		$   1,077		$   300		$   70		$   300		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Electricity		01-691-5210		2,800		3,386				2,800		2,763		0.0%				2,800		3,946		0.0%				2,800		3,737		0.0%				2,500		2,853		-10.7%				2,500		1,676		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		763		(1,737)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-691-5212		4,000		3,549				4,000		5,660		0.0%				4,000		4,405		0.0%				4,000		3,422		0.0%				4,000		2,895		0.0%				4,000		4,436		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		3,582		(418)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-691-5230		400		580				400		376		0.0%				400		370		0.0%				400		389		0.0%				400		509		0.0%				400		429		0.0%				400		0.0%		450		50		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-691-5231		520		955				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		750		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		0.0%		450		(70)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional		01-691-5312		5,000		0				5,000		333		0.0%				5,000		125		0.0%				5,000		1,540		0.0%				1,000		555		-80.0%				1,000		2,755		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		2,000		2,348		2,000		1,000		-50.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Office Supplies		01-691-5420		300		0				300		142		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		30		(270)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Custodial Supplies		01-691-5430		4,000		4,129				4,000		6,796		0.0%				4,000		1,915		0.0%				4,000		655		0.0%				4,000		360		0.0%				360		0		-91.0%				360		0.0%		2,686		2,326		1,500		986		1,500		1,000		-33.3%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Total Historical Commission				$   17,670		$   14,400				$   17,670		$   18,469		0.0%				$   17,670		$   13,246		0.0%				$   17,670		$   11,552		0.0%				$   13,020		$   8,408		-26.3%				$   9,380		$   11,581		-28.0%				$   9,380		0.0%		$   9,337		$   (43)		$   3,800		$   3,404		$   3,800		$   2,000		-47.4%						$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000



		Total Culture and Recreation				$   960,816		$   906,724				$   997,401		$   953,397		3.8%				$   1,026,607		$   968,013		2.9%				$   1,055,483		$   922,031		2.8%				$   1,021,645		$   887,453		-3.2%				$   1,129,883		$   1,035,221		10.6%				$   1,047,584		-7.3%		$   1,019,062		$   (110,821)		$   1,086,418		$   725,682		$   1,127,998		$   1,056,143		-2.79%						$   1,093,398		$   1,056,143		$   1,046,143		$   1,046,143



		Debt Service  (710)

		Non-Exempt Principal		01-710-5910		$   1,859,890		$   1,741,890				$   1,710,000		$   1,474,480		-8.1%				$   1,624,886		$   1,574,000		-5.0%				$   1,139,771		$   1,136,011		-29.9%				$   655,500		$   651,620		-42.5%				$   929,000		$   929,000		41.7%				$   864,750		-6.9%		$   864,750		$   (64,250)		$   859,500		$   661,500		$   867,750		$   867,750		1.0%						$   867,750		$   867,750		$   867,750		$   867,750

		Non-Exempt Interest		01-710-5911		549,369		525,781				479,826		520,514		-12.7%				425,093		460,247		-11.4%				378,526		387,546		-11.0%				415,874		426,174		9.9%				393,767		398,893		-5.3%				484,953		23.2%		479,853		86,086		450,010		344,034		411,203		411,203		-8.6%						411,203		411,203		411,203		411,203

		Short Term Interest		01-710-5915		151,919		59,140				151,630		14,005		-0.2%				190,930		158,844		25.9%				75,000		37,800		-60.7%				50,000		5,971		-33.3%				40,000		25,835		-20.0%				60,526		51.3%		0		(40,000)		60,000		0		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Exempt Interest		01-710-5916		1,053,640		1,248,330				990,900		1,234,737		-6.0%				1,161,214		1,056,358		17.2%				1,019,273		1,144,640		-12.2%				1,001,480		1,029,994		-1.7%				799,135		802,120		-20.2%				845,792		5.8%		845,792		46,658		751,081		620,044		662,817		662,817		-11.8%						662,817		662,817		662,817		662,817

		Exempt Principal		01-710-5919		1,863,000		1,784,000				2,004,927		1,986,771		7.6%				1,811,788		1,849,722		-9.6%				1,982,415		1,855,365		9.4%				1,971,500		1,958,786		-0.6%				2,287,500		2,268,491		16.0%				2,046,250		-10.5%		2,046,250		(241,250)		2,029,000		1,610,758		1,745,750		1,745,750		-14.0%						1,745,750		1,745,750		1,745,750		1,745,750

		Total Debt Service				$   5,477,818		$   5,359,141				$   5,337,283		$   5,230,507		-2.6%				$   5,213,911		$   5,099,171		-2.3%				$   4,594,985		$   4,561,362		-11.9%				$   4,094,354		$   4,072,545		-10.9%				$   4,449,401		$   4,424,339		8.7%				$   4,302,271		-3.3%		$   4,236,645		$   (212,756)		$   4,149,591		$   3,236,336		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		-9.7%						$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare & FICA Tax		01-911-5176		$   510,000		$   525,978				$   500,000		$   551,655		-2.0%				$   530,000		$   577,227		6.0%				$   550,000		$   567,407		3.8%				$   596,800		$   630,458		8.5%				$   690,000		$   704,813		15.6%				$   693,000		0.4%		$   627,541		$   (62,459)		$   800,000		$   431,978		$   839,644		$   825,000		3.1%						$   830,173		$   825,000		$   825,000		$   820,000						(9,471)		(14,644)		(14,644)		(19,644)

		Middlesex Retirement System		01-911-5177		4,248,568		4,176,277				4,442,876		4,537,213		4.6%				4,750,000		4,726,624		6.9%				5,288,633		5,270,085		11.3%				5,646,150		5,727,650		6.8%				6,152,234		6,071,234		9.0%				6,561,393		6.7%		6,560,528		408,294		7,223,000		7,203,874		7,689,843		7,689,843		6.5%						7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843

		Workers Compensation Insurance		01-912-5179		400,000		401,321				445,000		459,147		11.3%				460,000		357,334		3.4%				460,000		308,247		0.0%				400,000		294,432		-13.0%				325,000		295,375		-18.8%				388,000		19.4%		328,181		3,181		440,000		293,753		470,800		465,000		5.7%						470,000		465,000		460,000		455,000						(800)		(5,800)		(10,800)		(15,800)

		OPEB		01-914-5171		100,000		100,000				125,000		125,000		25.0%				125,000		125,000		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0								0.0%						0

		Unemployment Insurance		01-914-5172		125,000		39,400				40,000		45,683		-68.0%				150,000		62,954		275.0%				100,000		43,829		-33.3%				59,400		68,307		-40.6%				80,000		71,490		34.7%				70,000		-12.5%		57,246		(22,754)		96,000		39,279		98,880		98,880		3.0%						98,880		98,880		98,880		98,880

		Administrative Expense		01-914-5175		12,000		7,929				12,000		900		0.0%				12,000		10,864		0.0%				12,000		43,863		0.0%				14,000		850		16.7%				8,000		2,175		-42.9%				12,500		56.3%		11,963		3,963		10,000		2,338		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Health Insurance		01-914-5756		9,403,150		8,955,628				9,750,000		8,911,141		3.7%				9,200,000		8,870,010		-5.6%				9,350,000		9,277,063		1.6%				9,600,000		9,214,314		2.7%				8,625,000		8,672,650		-10.2%				10,197,140		18.2%		9,920,770		1,295,770		11,170,000		7,434,755		12,370,000		12,251,320		9.7%						12,301,806		12,251,320		12,186,133		12,131,541						(68,194)		(118,680)		(183,867)		(238,459)

		Employee Wellness		01-914-5758																		0								0								0						0		0		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		8,176		8,176		10,000		809		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		0		0

		Life Insurance		01-915-5756		55,000		43,327				57,600		60,822		4.7%				53,000		52,536		-8.0%				60,000		65,967		13.2%				60,000		45,417		0.0%				66,000		50,334		10.0%				66,000		0.0%		50,176		(15,824)		66,000		37,924		66,000		66,000		0.0%						66,000		66,000		66,000		66,000

		Dental Insurance		01-919-5756		370,000		400,535				385,000		408,307		4.1%				420,000		404,287		9.1%				420,000		383,264		0.0%				420,000		420,000		0.0%				475,000		413,094		13.1%				495,800		4.4%		384,307		(90,693)		450,000		211,750		480,000		470,000		4.4%						475,000		470,000		468,000		465,000						(5,000)		(10,000)		(12,000)		(15,000)

		Total Insurance & Benefits				$   15,223,718		$   14,650,395				$   15,757,476		$   15,099,868		3.5%				$   15,700,000		$   15,186,836		-0.4%				$   16,240,633		$   15,959,725		3.4%				$   16,796,350		$   16,401,428		3.4%				$   16,421,234		$   16,281,165		-2.2%				$   18,493,833		12.6%		$   17,948,888		$   1,527,654		$   20,265,000		$   15,656,460		$   22,035,167		$   21,886,043		8.0%						$   21,951,702		$   21,886,043		$   21,813,856		$   21,746,264



		Reserves 

		Reserve Salary & Wages		01-942-5111		$   51,075		$   - 0				$   125,000		$   - 0		144.7%				$   70,000		$   - 0		-44.0%				$   200,000		$   - 0		185.7%				$   90,000		$   - 0		-55.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		-100.0%				$   1,960		0.0%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   77,201		$   - 0		$   247,924		$   247,924		221.1%						$   247,924		$   247,924		$   247,924		$   247,924

		Sick Leave Buy-Back		01-942-5151		290,000		305,601				150,000		145,388		-48.3%				100,000		65,777		-33.3%				150,000		120,852		50.0%				150,000		183,247		0.0%				337,253		335,661		124.8%				350,000		3.8%		349,187		11,934		500,000		209,606		500,000		500,000		0.0%						500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Contingency - Reserves		01-942-5796		150,000		8,784				142,292		33,370		-5.1%				89,371		0		-37.2%				445,060		0		398.0%				314,141		0		-29.4%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		335,000		0		335,000		335,000		0.0%						335,000		335,000		335,000		335,000

		Total Reserves & Transfers				$   491,075		$   314,385				$   417,292		$   178,758		-15.0%				$   259,371		$   65,777		-37.8%				$   795,060		$   120,852		206.5%				$   554,141		$   183,247		-30.3%				$   337,253		$   335,661		-39.1%				$   351,960		4.4%		$   349,187		$   11,934		$   912,201		$   209,606		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		18.7%						$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924



		Total General Fund Budget				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   75,675,594		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   78,807,781		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   80,409,323		ERROR:#REF!				$   84,352,056		$   84,123,668		ERROR:#REF!				$   90,854,934		7.7%		$   89,629,500		$   5,123,708		$   96,808,079		$   58,095,262		$   101,507,651		$   100,050,415		3.35%						$   100,706,960		$   100,050,415		$   99,612,266		$   99,027,810



		State Assessments & Charges

		Special Education Assessment		01-820-5631								$   - 0		$   - 0						$   42,392		$   42,392		0.0%				$   12,848		$   12,848		-69.7%				$   11,266		$   11,266		-12.3%				$   11,717		$   11,308		4.0%				$   12,457		6.3%		$   13,827		$   2,110		$   14,380		$   7,136		$   7,125		$   7,125		-50.5%						$   7,125		$   7,125		$   7,125		$   7,125

		Mosquito Control Projects		01-820-5639								68,657		68,657						67,775		67,775		-1.3%				73,829		73,829		8.9%				73,998		73,998		0.2%				76,476		76,476		3.3%				78,409		2.5%		78,409		1,933		78,874		46,011		84,602		84,602		7.3%						84,602		84,602		84,602		84,602

		Air Pollution Control		01-820-5640								8,417		8,417						8,641		8,641		2.7%				8,972		8,972		3.8%				9,076		9,076		1.2%				9,299		9,299		2.5%				9,595		3.2%		9,595		296		9,920		5,789		10,168		10,168		2.5%						10,168		10,168		10,168		10,168

		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		01-820-5646								35,460		35,460						35,460		35,460		0.0%				32,720		32,720		-7.7%				32,280		32,280		-1.3%				32,280		21,140		0.0%				21,140		-34.5%		29,080		(3,200)		29,080		16,968		31,580		31,580		8.6%						31,580		31,580		31,580		31,580

		School Choice Assessment		01-820-5651								308,111		308,111						553,803		553,803		79.7%				401,039		401,039		-27.6%				275,190		275,190		-31.4%				306,234		286,247		11.3%				340,599		11.2%		387,072		80,838		423,451		240,528		372,889		372,889		-11.9%						372,889		372,889		372,889		372,889

		Charter School Assessment		01-820-5652								2,762,704		2,762,704						2,871,218		2,871,218		3.9%				2,833,734		2,833,734		-1.3%				3,244,679		3,244,679		14.5%				3,581,316		3,402,297		10.4%				3,166,314		-11.6%		3,738,947		157,631		3,548,661		2,175,274		4,006,779		4,006,779		12.9%						4,006,779		4,006,779		4,006,779		4,006,779

		LRTA Assessment		01-820-5663								189,536		189,536						194,274		209,323		2.5%				211,131		214,549		8.7%				216,409		219,827		2.5%				221,819		221,819		2.5%				228,252		2.9%		228,252		6,433		235,188		137,200		239,482		239,482		1.8%						239,482		239,482		239,482		239,482

		Total State Assessments Charges				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   3,372,885		$   3,372,885						$   3,773,563		$   3,788,612		11.9%				$   3,574,273		$   3,577,691		-5.3%				$   3,862,898		$   3,866,316		8.1%				$   4,239,141		$   4,028,586		9.7%				$   3,856,766		-9.0%		$   4,485,182		$   246,041		$   4,339,554		$   2,628,906		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		9.5%						$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625



		Total Expenses with Assessments				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   79,464,206		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   82,385,472		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   84,275,639		ERROR:#REF!				$   88,591,197		$   88,152,254		ERROR:#REF!				$   94,711,700		6.9%		$   94,114,682		$   5,369,749		$   101,147,633		$   60,724,168		$   106,260,276		$   104,803,040		3.61%						$   105,459,585		$   104,803,040		$   104,364,891		$   103,780,435



		Other Expenses & Transfers

		School Offsets										$   203,974		$   203,974						$   157,345		$   157,345		-22.9%				$   173,361		$   173,361		10.2%				$   106,000		$   106,000		-38.9%				$   108,688		$   108,688		2.5%				$   91,809		-15.5%		$   91,809		$   (16,879)		$   70,774		$   70,774		$   80,224		$   80,224		13.4%						$   80,224		$   80,224		$   80,224		$   80,224

		Library Offsets										39,940		39,940						41,293		41,293		3.4%				46,391		46,391		12.3%				55,333		55,333		19.3%				59,639		59,639		7.8%				73,973		24.0%		73,973		14,334		80,645		80,645		81,919		81,919		1.6%						81,919		81,919		81,919		81,919

		Overlay										433,320		433,320						309,758		309,758		-28.5%				374,394		374,394		20.9%				37,183		37,183		-90.1%				404,254		404,254		987.2%				251,162		-37.9%		251,162		(153,092)		262,340		262,340		262,340		262,340		0.0%						262,340		262,340		262,340		262,340

		Chapter 90 Roads										514,963		514,963						1,165,044		1,165,044		126.2%				798,082		798,082		-31.5%				521,099		521,099		-34.7%				787,700		787,700		51.2%				815,467		3.5%		815,467		27,767		818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362		0.0%						818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362

		Articles Transfer other Funds										882,793		882,793						225,000		225,000		-74.5%				650,000		650,000		188.9%				342,693		342,693		-47.3%				917,833		917,833		167.8%				592,600		-35.4%		592,600		(325,233)		90,000		90,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Articles Transfer from Free Cash										0		0						707,536		707,536		0.0%				1,555,829		1,555,829		119.9%				2,625,400		2,625,400		68.7%				2,426,837		2,426,837		-7.6%				4,147,625		70.9%		4,147,625		1,720,788		3,098,000		3,098,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Solar Panel Article																												0								0								0						0				0				2,350,000		2,350,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Loon Hill Police Station Gate																												0								0								0						0				0				11,800		11,800		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Trans to Equipment Stabilization Fund																																										403,500		403,500						500,000		23.9%		500,000		96,500		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Snow Deficit																				0								0								0						0		0						0		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Other Expenses										$   2,074,990		$   2,074,990						$   2,605,976		$   2,605,976		25.6%				$   3,598,057		$   3,598,057		38.1%				$   3,687,708		$   3,687,708		2.5%				$   5,108,451		$   5,108,451		38.5%				$   6,472,636		26.7%		$   6,472,636		$   1,364,185		$   6,781,921		$   6,781,921		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		-81.7%						$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845



		Total All General Fund Expenses																				$   82,070,182								$   85,983,529								$   87,963,347						$   93,699,648		$   93,260,705						$   101,184,336		8.0%		$   100,587,318		$   6,733,934		$   107,929,554		$   67,506,089		$   107,503,121		$   106,045,885		-1.75%						$   106,702,430		$   106,045,885		$   105,607,736		$   105,023,280



		Community Preservation

		Salaries		21-172-5110		$   2,000		$   3,561				$   3,783		$   3,783		89.2%				$   2,000		$   3,369		-47.1%				$   2,000		$   1,767		0.0%				$   15,000		$   4,210		650.0%				$   15,000		$   326		0.0%				$   20,000		33.3%		$   13,362		$   (1,638)		$   24,981		$   - 0		$   15,000		$   15,000		-40.0%						$   15,000		$   15,000		$   15,000		$   15,000

		Advertising		21-172-5301		2,000		906				640		640		-68.0%				2,000		566		212.5%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		1,000		249		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Appraisals, Studies & Surveys		21-172-5316		55,000		4,617				29,807		29,807		-45.8%				30,000		24,201		0.6%				30,000		2,965		0.0%				30,000		5,179		0.0%				30,000		23,650		0.0%				38,700		29.0%		2,048		(27,952)		30,000		0		25,000		25,000		-16.7%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000

		Office Supplies		21-172-5420		0		0				0		0		0.0%				200		100		0.0%				200		543		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				700		250.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues and Publications		21-172-5730		2,650		0				0		0		-100.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		4,350		0.0%				5,000		88.7%		4,350		1,700		5,000		4,350		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Land Purchase		21-172-5881		1,500,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0.0%		0		(1,000,000)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Long Term Principal Debt Payments		21-172-5910		39,000		35,000				35,000		35,000		-10.3%				38,000		34,000		8.6%				38,000		35,000		0.0%				39,000		122,775		2.6%				416,000		412,000		966.7%				410,000		-1.4%		410,000		(6,000)		410,000		375,000		405,000		405,000		-1.2%						405,000		405,000		405,000		405,000

		Long Term Interest Debt Payments		21-172-5915		16,350		14,590				13,540		13,540		-17.2%				13,580		12,140		0.3%				13,580		10,440		0.0%				96,925		57,796		613.7%				175,925		175,065		81.5%				154,515		-12.2%		154,515		(21,410)		134,015		71,695		113,990		113,990		-14.9%						113,990		113,990		113,990		113,990

		Short Term Interest Debt Payments				10,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				40,253		49,106		0.0%				25,000		0		-37.9%				0		-100.0%		0		(25,000)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Capital Projects										1,246,668		1,246,668						50,000		50,000		-96.0%				0		0		-100.0%				178,500		178,500		0.0%				163,210		163,210		-8.6%				380,000		132.8%		380,000		216,790		895,000		895,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Capital Projects - Prior Year																												0								0								0						0				0				20,000		20,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Reserve - Prior Year																												0								0								0						0				0				45,000		45,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Reserve										233,332		233,332						450,000		450,000						661,000		661,000		46.9%				178,630		178,630						224,290		224,290		25.6%				225,810				225,810		1,520		139,000		139,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0



		Total Community Preservation				$   1,627,000		$   58,674				$   1,562,770		$   1,562,770		-3.9%				$   588,430		$   577,876		-62.3%				$   1,749,430		$   715,215		197.3%				$   1,583,158		$   599,696		-9.5%				$   2,054,275		$   1,002,891		29.8%				$   2,236,725		8.9%		$   1,190,085		$   (864,190)		$   1,703,996		$   1,550,294		$   564,990		$   564,990		-66.84%						$   564,990		$   564,990		$   564,990		$   564,990



		Sewer Enterprise

		Salaries		60-442-5110		$   187,680		$   179,628				$   141,013		$   154,586		-24.9%				$   181,425		$   174,639		28.7%				$   190,596		$   194,926		5.1%				$   196,000		$   195,878		2.8%				$   192,000		$   270,336		-2.0%				$   217,611		13.3%		$   217,611		$   25,611		$   270,799		$   175,343		$   279,155		$   279,155		3.1%						$   279,155		$   279,155		$   279,155		$   279,155

		Part-Time Salaries		60-442-5120		2,500		3,494				2,500		0		0.0%				3,500		0		40.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0		0						0.0%						0				0		0

		Overtime		60-442-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				3,284				5,000		487		2,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Longevity		60-442-5140		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		638		0.0%				638		1,050		0.0%				1,200		88.1%		1,050		412		1,200		1,050		1,250		1,250		4.2%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Unemployment Insurance				750		274				750		282		0.0%				750		385		0.0%				750		217		0.0%				500		0		-33.3%				500		500		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Life/Health Insurance				50,000		34,809				50,000		32,639		0.0%				50,000		32,630		0.0%				50,000		37,284		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		50,000		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(50,000)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Medicare				2,700		1,984				2,700		2,043		0.0%				2,700		2,795		0.0%				2,700		3,146		0.0%				2,700		0		0.0%				2,700		2,700		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(2,700)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Middlesex Retirement Pension				60,500		48,786				60,500		59,134		0.0%				60,500		66,071		0.0%				60,500		63,548		0.0%				66,000		0		9.1%				66,000		66,000		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(66,000)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		60-442-5210		35,000		35,040				36,750		35,207		5.0%				38,560		40,352		4.9%				40,600		39,957		5.3%				40,600		40,990		0.0%				41,000		41,329		1.0%				41,000		0.0%		43,611		2,611		43,000		29,693		46,000		46,000		7.0%						46,000		46,000		46,000		46,000

		Heating Gas		60-442-5212		5,000		2,346				5,000		5,498		0.0%				5,000		2,315		0.0%				5,500		3,235		10.0%				5,500		3,077		0.0%				4,000		7,549		-27.3%				4,000		0.0%		4,293		293		6,500		2,493		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Flow Charges		60-442-5231		1,810,000		1,700,206				1,810,000		1,557,503		0.0%				1,936,000		1,796,847		7.0%				1,900,000		1,353,500		-1.9%				1,900,000		1,362,337		0.0%				1,900,000		1,896,349		0.0%				1,950,000		2.6%		2,056,778		156,778		2,200,000		2,388,443		2,600,000		2,600,000		18.2%						2,600,000		2,600,000		2,600,000		2,600,000

		R&M Auto/Truck		60-442-5240		600		379				600		0		0.0%				2,000		1,493		233.3%				2,500		287		25.0%				5,000		3,492		100.0%				5,000		1,141		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		3,116		(1,884)		2,500		560		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Service Contracts		60-442-5241		100,000		102,046				112,700		96,372		12.7%				110,000		73,977		-2.4%				100,000		47,729		-9.1%				200,000		206,051		100.0%				200,000		217,661		0.0%				200,000		0.0%		231,440		31,440		220,000		66,482		240,000		240,000		9.1%						240,000		240,000		240,000		240,000

		Advertising		60-442-5301		3,000		70				3,000		427		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		803		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		126		(2,874)		1,000		0		100		100		-90.0%						100		100		100		100

		Legal Fees				7,500		3,638				7,500		403		0.0%				7,500		5,442		0.0%				7,500		3,080		0.0%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		0.0%		0		(7,500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training				1,000		248				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		156		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		400		(600)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Bank Service Charges		60-442-5310		50,000		54,855				50,000		52,439		0.0%				55,000		47,744		10.0%				55,000		44,260		0.0%				55,000		41,234		0.0%				55,000		38,204		0.0%				55,000		0.0%		35,149		(19,851)		65,000		32,030		55,000		55,000		-15.4%						55,000		55,000		55,000		55,000

		Telephone		60-442-5340		7,500		6,682				7,500		8,562		0.0%				8,700		8,883		16.0%				9,800		9,469		12.6%				9,800		10,974		0.0%				9,800		9,360		0.0%				9,800		0.0%		9,126		(674)		9,800		5,696		10,000		10,000		2.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Postage		60-442-5341		16,000		13,264				16,000		13,515		0.0%				16,000		13,826		0.0%				16,000		13,992		0.0%				16,000		14,255		0.0%				16,000		15,252		0.0%				16,000		0.0%		16,926		926		18,000		11,173		20,000		20,000		11.1%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Printing & Binding		60-442-5342		12,000		9,179				12,000		9,391		0.0%				12,000		9,362		0.0%				12,000		9,919		0.0%				12,000		9,346		0.0%				12,000		12,284		0.0%				13,400		11.7%		11,147		(854)		10,000		5,579		12,000		12,000		20.0%						12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000

		Office Supplies		60-442-5420		2,000		1,043				2,000		1,314		0.0%				2,000		2,249		0.0%				2,000		1,360		0.0%				2,000		435		0.0%				2,000		817		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,411		(589)		1,500		508		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Vehicle Fuel		60-442-5481		2,000		1,892				2,000		2,380		0.0%				3,500		2,171		75.0%				3,500		3,223		0.0%				3,500		2,259		0.0%				4,000		4,345		14.3%				4,000		0.0%		7,836		3,836		4,000		2,713		6,000		6,000		50.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Maintenance Materials		60-442-5533		40,000		34,434				40,000		20,500		0.0%				55,000		27,496		37.5%				55,000		32,879		0.0%				55,000		31,387		0.0%				50,000		38,843		-9.1%				50,000		0.0%		12,656		(37,344)		60,000		16,470		40,000		40,000		-33.3%						40,000		40,000		40,000		40,000

		Mileage Reimbursements		60-442-5712		4,500		4,390				5,000		4,216		11.1%				5,000		4,668		0.0%				5,000		4,251		0.0%				5,000		809		0.0%				0		487		-100.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		0		1,500		0		200		200		-86.7%						200		200		200		200

		Miscellaneous		60-442-5797		2,500		726				2,500		820		0.0%				2,500		1,365		0.0%				2,500		286		0.0%				2,500		630		0.0%				2,500		330		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,224		(276)		1,500		502		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Other Improvements		60-442-5882		50,000		12,100				50,000		4,506		0.0%				50,000		33,297		0.0%				50,000		34,750		0.0%				50,000		39,320		0.0%				50,000		6,600		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		2,287		(47,713)		75,000		0		60,000		60,000		-20.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Capital Improvements		60-442-5883		102,595		61,402				102,595		77,800		0.0%				150,000		50,035		46.2%				150,000		12,475		0.0%				50,000		0		-66.7%				50,000		18,123		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		0		(50,000)		75,000		0		50,000		50,000		-33.3%						50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000

		Long Term Debt Payments		60-442-5910		1,380,000		1,524,000				1,358,000		1,596,675		-1.6%				1,335,000		1,475,000		-1.7%				1,234,314		1,309,314		-7.5%				1,274,500		1,303,033		3.3%				1,267,000		1,267,000		-0.6%				1,219,500		-3.7%		1,219,500		(47,500)		817,000		694,000		782,000		782,000		-4.3%						782,000		782,000		782,000		782,000

		MWPAT Bond Principal Payments		60-442-5913		2,510,905		2,266,906				2,582,362		2,320,531		2.8%				2,660,107		2,373,195		3.0%				2,067,075		2,067,075		-22.3%				1,983,559		1,983,558		-4.0%				2,025,055		2,025,055		2.1%				2,067,421		2.1%		2,067,421		42,366		2,110,672		2,110,672		2,154,832		2,154,832		2.1%						2,154,832		2,154,832		2,154,832		2,154,832

		Long Term Interest Debt Payments		60-442-5915		411,538		426,225				371,968		401,943		-9.6%				331,833		338,462		-10.8%				296,223		296,224		-10.7%				252,798		204,466		-14.7%				208,083		197,504		-17.7%				162,978		-21.7%		162,978		(45,105)		126,068		100,218		97,130		97,130		-23.0%						97,130		97,130		97,130		97,130

		MWPAT Bond Interest		60-442-5917		638,934		708,069				546,460		665,254		-14.5%				484,633		626,664		-11.3%				588,360		588,380		21.4%				549,295		549,295		-6.6%				509,393		509,393		-7.3%				468,656		-8.0%		498,085		(11,308)		427,380		427,067		384,609		384,609		-10.0%						384,609		384,609		384,609		384,609

		Short Term Interest Debt Payments		60-442-5925		50,000		25,920				50,000		5,045		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		50,000		0		50,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Capital Project																				0								0								0						0		(54,086)						1,060,000		0.0%		1,060,000		1,060,000		500,000		500,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Sewer Stabilization Fund																				0								0								0						0		0						500,000		0.0%		500,000		500,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to General Fund		60-442-5961		106,000		106,000				106,000		106,000		0.0%				106,000		106,000		0.0%				106,000		0		0.0%				195,000		195,000		84.0%				195,000		195,000		0.0%				561,000		187.7%		561,000		366,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		0.0%						840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000

		Total Sewer Enterprise				$   7,652,702		$   7,370,035				$   7,538,398		$   7,234,985		-1.5%				$   7,729,208		$   7,317,363		2.5%				$   7,067,418		$   6,175,725		-8.6%				$   7,043,752		$   6,198,464		-0.3%				$   6,979,168		$   6,839,128		-0.9%				$   8,780,566		25.8%		$   8,779,455		$   1,797,003		$   7,942,419		$   7,411,179		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		-3.1%						$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276



		Water Enterprise

		Salaries		61-452-5110		$   23,016		$   12,053				$   47,005		$   46,709		104.2%				$   60,475		$   57,679		28.7%				$   63,532		$   65,071		5.1%				$   65,333		$   66,028		2.8%				$   64,615		$   52,997		-1.1%				$   64,477		-0.2%		$   91,805		$   27,190		$   25,387		$   17,160		$   46,526		$   46,526		83.3%						$   46,526		$   46,526		$   46,526		$   46,526

		Overtime Salaries		61-452-5130		12,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		3,000		0		1,500		1,500		-50.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Longevity				475		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		213		0.0%				213		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(213)		0		0						0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Benefits				100		48				100		50		0.0%				100		68		0.0%				100		22,172		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Life/Health Insurance				8,000		6,143				4,410		5,760		-44.9%				5,000		5,758		13.4%				7,000		0		40.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(7,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Social Security				400		350				252		361		-37.0%				400		493		58.7%				500		0		25.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Middlesex Retirement Pension				5,600		8,609				3,150		10,435		-43.8%				3,500		11,660		11.1%				15,000		0		328.6%				15,000		0		0.0%				15,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(15,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		61-452-5210		23,000		16,834				15,000		18,943		-34.8%				16,500		15,967		10.0%				20,000		12,907		21.2%				20,000		22,572		0.0%				18,000		26,123		-10.0%				18,000		0.0%		10,772		(7,228)		23,000		6,251		26,000		26,000		13.0%						26,000		26,000		26,000		26,000

		Heating Oil		61-452-5211		350		0				350		558		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				500		0		42.9%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		500		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		61-452-5212		1,500		559				1,500		302		0.0%				1,000		614		-33.3%				500		667		-50.0%				500		698		0.0%				500		681		0.0%				500		0.0%		751		251		500		405		1,000		1,000		100.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Charges		61-452-5230		800,000		798,181				750,000		774,284		-6.3%				800,000		814,611		6.7%				866,750		835,274		8.3%				870,000		1,146,854		0.4%				1,000,000		1,078,735		14.9%				1,220,000		22.0%		732,814		(267,186)		1,220,000		786,561		1,220,000		1,220,000		0.0%						1,220,000		1,220,000		1,220,000		1,220,000

		Service Contracts		61-452-5241		183,000		138,365				150,000		152,148		-18.0%				150,000		155,492		0.0%				160,000		105,082		6.7%				160,000		56,283		0.0%				120,000		116,532		-25.0%				120,000		0.0%		197,263		77,263		170,000		117,541		210,000		210,000		23.5%						210,000		210,000		210,000		210,000

		Advertising		61-452-5301		5,000		71				5,000		3,988		0.0%				5,000		4,028		0.0%				5,000		4,658		0.0%				5,000		142		0.0%				5,000		210		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		0		(5,000)		2,500		0		1,000		1,000		-60.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Telephone		61-452-5340		1,500		1,092				1,500		974		0.0%				1,500		1,100		0.0%				1,000		1,549		-33.3%				1,200		1,511		20.0%				1,200		1,177		0.0%				1,500		25.0%		1,140		(60)		1,500		780		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Office Supplies		61-452-5420		500		522				750		307		50.0%				750		369		0.0%				750		621		0.0%				750		38		0.0%				500		400		-33.3%				500		0.0%		195		(305)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Maintenance Materials		61-452-5533		80,000		53,283				70,000		63,257		-12.5%				137,000		84,279		95.7%				137,000		86,917		0.0%				137,000		98,336		0.0%				100,000		103,630		-27.0%				84,500		-15.5%		43,097		(56,903)		84,500		11,550		84,500		84,500		0.0%						84,500		84,500		84,500		84,500

		Machinery/Equipment		61-452-5884		50,000		39,070				50,000		5,106		0.0%				105,000		14,850		110.0%				50,000		0		-52.4%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		9,400		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		59,850		9,850		12,000		0		100,000		100,000		733.3%						100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000

		Transfer Capital Project																				0								0								0						0		0						90,000		0.0%		90,000		90,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to General Fund		61-452-5961		115,000		77,509				77,509		77,509		-32.6%				77,509		77,509		0.0%				77,509		5,000		0.0%				100,000		100,000		29.0%				100,000		100,000		0.0%				163,000		63.0%		163,000		63,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		0.0%						191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000

		Total Water Enterprise				$   1,309,441		$   1,152,689				$   1,176,526		$   1,160,691		-10.2%				$   1,364,084		$   1,244,477		15.9%				$   1,405,141		$   1,139,918		3.0%				$   1,432,883		$   1,492,675		2.0%				$   1,483,128		$   1,489,886		3.5%				$   1,817,977		22.6%		$   1,390,686		$   (92,442)		$   1,733,887		$   1,131,248		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		8.6%						$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026



		Storm Water Enterprise Fund

		Salaries		62-455-5110																$   40,000		$   17,990		0.0%				$   150,000		$   144,658		275.0%				$   155,878		$   153,374		3.9%				$   211,000		$   212,653		35.4%				$   234,324		11.1%		$   234,322		$   23,322		$   226,829		$   134,073		$   235,808		$   235,808		4.0%						$   235,808		$   235,808		$   178,462		$   178,462										(57,346)		(57,346)

		Overtime		62-455-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				2,815				5,000		1,504		5,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Longevity		62-455-5140																0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				1,800		100.0%		1,750		850		1,750		1,900		1,000		1,000		-42.9%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Benefits		62-455-5172																																								3,000		4,950						0		-100.0%		0		(3,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		62-455-5241																0		0		0.0%				319,624		18,263		0.0%				300,000		228,417		-6.1%				325,000		281,157		8.3%				114,655		-64.7%		54,671		(270,329)		135,000		59,750		135,000		105,000		-22.2%						105,000		105,000		105,000		105,000						(30,000)		(30,000)		(30,000)		(30,000)

		Advertising		62-455-5301																0		0		0.0%				1,000		110		0.0%				1,500		521		50.0%				1,500		166		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		862		(638)		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Training		62-455-5306																0		0		0.0%				0		2,641		0.0%				5,000		1,679		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(5,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		62-455-5340																0		461		0.0%				0		701		0.0%				1,000		1,435		0.0%				1,000		1,587		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,346		346		1,000		981		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		62-455-5420																0		95		0.0%				6,000		0		0.0%				6,000		16,155		0.0%				4,000		7,456		-33.3%				4,000		0.0%		75		(3,925)		4,000		3,154		2,000		2,000		-50.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Computer Supplies		62-455-5421																0		1,465		0.0%				3,000		708		0.0%				3,000		101		0.0%				3,000		4,230		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		(3,000)		3,000		2,535		5,000		5,000		66.7%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Fuel		62-455-5481																0		0		0.0%				0		888		0.0%				1,500		3,739		0.0%				1,500		5,826		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,500		0		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Maintenance Materials		62-455-5533																0		2,820		0.0%				25,000		4,918		0.0%				20,000		15,525		-20.0%				50,000		37,962		150.0%				50,000		0.0%		7,170		(42,830)		50,000		20,759		50,000		40,000		-20.0%						50,000		40,000		35,000		35,000						0		(10,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)

		Machinery/Equipment		62-455-5884																0		27,459		0.0%				99,700		27,558		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Capital Project																																										50,000		50,000		0.0%				70,000		40.0%		70,000		20,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Storm Water																		$   40,000		$   50,290		100.0%				$   604,324		$   200,445		1410.8%				$   494,778		$   420,946		-18.1%				$   655,900		$   605,988		32.6%				$   486,779		-25.8%		$   374,510		$   (284,205)		$   429,579		$   224,655		$   437,808		$   394,808		-8.1%						$   404,808		$   394,808		$   332,462		$   332,462



		PEG Access Enterprise

		DATV Quarterly Fee 		63-680-5760																																								$   302,674		$   302,674		0.0%				$   483,406		59.7%		$   533,406		$   230,732		$   496,925		$   372,694		$   480,000		$   480,000		-3.4%						$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000

		Capital Expenses		63-680-5800																																								0		0		0.0%				50,000		0.0%				0		0		0		0				0.0%

		Total PEG Access Enterprise				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   302,674		$   302,674						$   533,406		76.2%		$   533,406		$   230,732		$   496,925		$   372,694		$   480,000		$   480,000		-3.4%						$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000



		Total Enterprise Funds										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		$   8,612,130		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,516,088		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   8,112,085		ERROR:#REF!				$   9,420,870		$   9,237,675		ERROR:#REF!				$   11,618,728		23.3%		$   11,078,057		$   786,897		$   10,602,811		$   9,139,776		$   10,493,110		$   10,450,110		-1.44%						$   10,460,110		$   10,450,110		$   10,387,764		$   10,387,764



		Total All Expenses																				$   91,260,188								$   94,214,832

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
																																		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		

tc={F2E5060D-1C64-42E7-B2E9-73E3762DA403}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K								

tc={6C0C4453-DB87-4EA5-BEEE-81F77F36A2D9}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500												

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
See Net School Spending Sheet for Calculation
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
46 Students * $11,085.54 = $509,935.3 *1.04 = $530,332.71 - email received as these additional students were not included in the FY24 Budget.  Increase for FY25 has to increase at 5%, plus the additional students that were missed.

Increase budget per email $6,367,000 from Mike at  GLTHS										

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   96,675,129						$   105,174,793		$   103,501,271						$   115,039,789		9.4%		$   112,855,459		$   7,520,831		$   120,236,361		$   78,196,160		$   118,561,221		$   117,060,985		-2.64%						$   117,727,530		$   117,060,985		$   116,560,490		$   115,976,035						(676,707)		(1,343,252)		(1,843,747)		(2,428,203)



		Over/Under 																																																														$   (3,555,084)		$   152



		Total Salaries				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   14,173,223		$   3		$   - 0		$   14,473,938		$   13,892,913		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   15,355,017		ERROR:#REF!				$   16,080,761				$   15,591,349		ERROR:#REF!		$   16,414,231		$   9,745,981		$   20,227,532



		Check to Vadar																																										102,126,594



		Summary

		Salaries 																																										108,688																15,932,485				16,372,211		16,031,704		0.6%						16,133,935		16,031,705		15,938,743		15,780,079

		Expenses																																										59,639

		Departmental Expenses																																										404,254																4,129,790				4,286,774		4,089,169		-1.0%						4,172,824		4,089,169		4,041,169		3,942,969

		Regional Dispatch Center																																										787,700																280,000				475,000		475,000		69.6%						475,000		475,000		475,000		475,000

		Refuse and Recyling (Solid Waste)																																										917,833																3,185,000				3,573,105		3,478,105		9.2%						3,573,105		3,478,105		3,478,105		3,478,105

		Stormwater Transfer																																																										429,579				437,808		394,808		-8.1%						404,808		394,808		332,462		332,462

		Total Expenses																																										403,500																8,024,369				8,772,687		8,437,082		5.1%						8,625,737		8,437,082		8,326,736		8,228,536

		Debt																																										0																4,149,591				3,747,519		3,747,519		-9.7%						3,747,519		3,747,519		3,747,519		3,747,519

		Reserve																																																										335,000				335,000		335,000		0.0%						335,000		335,000		335,000		335,000

		Sick Leave Buy-Back																																																										500,000				500,000		500,000		0.0%						500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Insurance and Benefits																																										50,000

		Medicare & FICA Tax																																																										800,000				839,644		825,000		3.1%						830,173		825,000		825,000		820,000

		Middlesex Retirement System																																																										7,223,000				7,689,843		7,689,843		6.5%						7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843

		Workers Compensation Insurance																																																										440,000				470,800		465,000		5.7%						470,000		465,000		460,000		455,000

		Unemployment Insurance																																																										96,000				98,880		98,880		3.0%						98,880		98,880		98,880		98,880

		Health Insurance																																																										11,190,000				12,390,000		12,271,320		9.7%						12,321,806		12,271,320		12,206,133		12,151,541

		Life Insurance																																																										66,000				66,000		66,000		0.0%						66,000		66,000		66,000		66,000

		Dental Insurance																																																										450,000				480,000		470,000		4.4%						475,000		470,000		468,000		465,000

		Liablity Insurance																																																										735,000				845,250		845,250		15.0%						845,250		845,250		845,250		845,250

		Total Insurance and Benefits																																																										21,000,000				22,880,417		22,731,293		8.2%						22,796,952		22,731,293		22,659,106		22,591,514

		State Assessmenets																																																										4,339,554				4,752,625		4,752,625		9.5%						4,752,625		4,752,625		4,752,625		4,752,625

		Other Expenses (Overlay, Offsets, Chp 90)																																																										1,232,121				1,242,845		1,242,845		0.9%						1,242,845		1,242,845		1,242,845		1,242,845

		Schools																																										175,925

		Dracut School Net School Spending																																										25,000																38,926,213				39,968,700		39,293,700		0.9%						39,603,700		39,293,700		39,068,700		38,808,700

		Dracut Schools Transportation																																										163,210																2,979,000				3,144,684		3,144,684		5.6%						3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684

		Lowell Regional Vocational School																																										0																5,374,000				6,202,240		6,202,240		15.4%						6,202,240		6,202,240		6,202,240		6,202,240

		Essex Vocational School																																																										17,000				22,000		22,000		29.4%						22,000		22,000		22,000		22,000

		Total Schools																																										2,054,275																47,296,213				49,337,624		48,662,624		2.9%						48,972,624		48,662,624		48,437,624		48,177,624

		Total Budget																																																										$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693		3.5%						$   107,107,238		$   106,440,693		$   105,940,198		$   105,355,743



		Check Figure																																																										$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693								$   107,107,238		$   106,440,693		$   105,940,198		$   105,355,743







		Salaries		FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		General Government		$   3,124,067																																		$   3,176,695								19.12%										$   3,026,519				18.60%

		Public Safety		10,291,033																																		10,586,451								63.72%										10,472,092				64.36%

		DPW		1,732,992																																		1,788,738								10.77%										1,712,766				10.53%

		Stormwater		233,579																																		241,808								1.46%										238,808				1.47%

		Library		634,393																																		670,328								4.03%										670,328				4.12%

		Snow & Ice		150,000																																		150,000								0.90%										150,000				0.92%



		Total Salaries		$   16,166,064																																		$   16,614,020								78.75%										$   16,270,513				79.31%



		Expenses

		General Government		$   1,983,605																																		$   2,034,405								45.38%										$   1,914,405				45.10%

		Public Safety		796,400																																		830,100								18.52%										827,350				19.49%

		DPW		672,100																																		737,100								16.44%										694,500				16.36%

		Stormwater		196,000																																		196,000								4.37%										156,000				3.67%

		Library		239,685																																		247,169								5.51%										214,914				5.06%

		Snow & Ice		438,000																																		438,000								9.77%										438,000				10.32%



		Total Expenses		$   4,325,790																																		$   4,482,774								21.25%										$   4,245,169				20.69%



		Total Salaries & Expenses Budget		$   20,491,854																																		$   21,096,794																		$   20,515,682



		General Government 		FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		Utilities (Electric, Gas, Water, St. Lights)		$   405,000																																		$   425,000								20.89%										$   425,000				22.20%

		Veterans Benefits		155,000																																		155,000								7.62%										135,000				7.05%

		Legal Fees		290,000																																		290,000								14.25%										290,000				15.15%

		Service, IT and Other Contracts		540,500																																		561,500								27.60%										550,600				28.76%

		Town Audit		75,000																																		75,000								3.69%										75,000				3.92%

		Postage		38,000																																		45,000								2.21%										45,000				2.35%

		Election Expense		74,000																																		74,000								3.64%										71,400				3.73%

		Other Expenses		406,105		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		408,905								20.10%										322,405				16.84%



		Total General Government Expenses		$   1,983,605																																		$   2,034,405																		$   1,914,405



				FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		General Government		$   5,107,672		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,211,100								24.70%										$   4,940,924				24.08%

		Public Safety		11,087,433																																		11,416,551								54.12%										11,299,442				55.08%

		DPW		2,405,092																																		2,525,838								11.97%										2,407,266				11.73%

		Stormwater		429,579																																		437,808								2.08%										394,808				1.92%

		Library		874,078																																		917,497								4.35%										885,242				4.31%

		Snow & Ice		588,000																																		588,000								2.79%										588,000				2.87%



		Total Salaries		$   20,491,854																																		$   21,096,794																		$   20,515,682



adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K



Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500







Salary Summary 

		FY2025 - Salaries (Summary Departments)

						Annual Salary										Overtime										Part Time								Total Salary										Stipend &		Stipend &

		Department		Dept. #		FY24
Budget		FY25
Budget		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Overtime		FY25
Overtime		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Part Time		FY25
Part Time		Diff				Budget
FY 24 		Total
FY 25		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Longevity		FY25
Longevity		Diff		%
Chg.

		Moderator		114		550		550		0		0.0%																						550		550		0		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0		0.0%

		Selectmen		122		71,690		74,121		2,431		3.4%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%								0				76,690		79,121		2,431		3.2%

		Town Manager		123		270,272		273,440		3,168		1.2%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		(2,000)				277,272		278,440		1,168		0.4%

		Finance Committee		131												1,350		1,350		0		0.0%												1,350		1,350		0		0.0%

		Finance Director		135		310,985		321,529		10,544		3.4%																						310,985		321,529		10,544		3.4%

		Assessors		141		180,791		188,492		7,701		4.3%																						180,791		188,492		7,701		4.3%

		Treasurer		145		182,892		190,922		8,030		4.4%																						182,892		190,922		8,030		4.4%

		Collector		146		116,644		122,226		5,582		4.8%																						116,644		122,226		5,582		4.8%

		Human Resources		152		66,011		68,257		2,246		3.4%																						66,011		68,257		2,246		3.4%

		IT Dept.		155		176,540		182,517		5,977		3.4%																						176,540		182,517		5,977		3.4%

		Town Clerk		161		208,010		216,614		8,604		4.1%				200		200		0		0.0%												208,210		216,814		8,604		4.1%				850		850		0		0.0%

		Elections & Registration		162		23,112		23,966		854		3.7%				7,000		7,000		0		0.0%												30,112		30,966		854		2.8%

		Conservation		171		33,224		34,348		1,124		3.4%																						33,224		34,348		1,124		3.4%

		Planning		175		206,834		139,280		(67,554)		-32.7%				2,000		2,000		0		0.0%												208,834		141,280		(67,554)		-32.3%

		ZBA		176												4,500		4,500		0		0.0%												4,500		4,500		0		0.0%

		Building Maintenance		196		302,502		239,858		(62,644)		-20.7%				25,000		25,000		0		0.0%				62,877		64,760		1,883				390,379		329,618		(60,761)		-15.6%

		Police		210		4,819,028		4,924,377		105,349		2.2%				338,000		338,000		0		0.0%				61,737		61,712		(25)				5,218,765		5,324,088		105,323		2.0%				6,000		850		(5,150)		-85.8%

		Fire		220		3,753,196		3,739,512		(13,684)		-0.4%				847,766		783,348		(64,418)		-7.6%				2,000		0		(2,000)				4,602,962		4,522,860		(80,102)		-1.7%				850		850		0		0.0%

		Building  		241		247,149		237,638		(9,511)		-3.8%				4,000		0		(4,000)		-100.0%												251,149		237,638		(13,511)		-5.4%				850		950		100		11.8%

		Plumbing & Gas		242																						34,194		35,222		1,028				34,194		35,222		1,028		3.0%

		Wiring		243																						31,220		36,608		5,388				31,220		36,608		5,388		17.3%

		Emergency Management		291																						2,800		2,800		0				2,800		2,800		0		0.0%

		Animal Control		292		63,042		60,301		(2,741)		-4.3%				2,000		2,000		0		0.0%												65,042		62,301		(2,741)		-4.2%

		Engineering		410		166,403		156,154		(10,249)		-6.2%																						166,403		156,154		(10,249)		-6.2%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Public Works		420		208,918		216,006		7,088		3.4%				2,000		0		(2,000)		-100.0%												210,918		216,006		5,088		2.4%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Highway		421		974,043		1,003,401		29,358		3.0%				23,000		23,000		0		0.0%				5,000		0		(5,000)				1,002,043		1,026,401		24,358		2.4%				3,800		3,950		150		3.9%

		Snow and Ice		423												150,000		150,000		0		0.0%												150,000		150,000		0		0.0%

		Solid Waste														11,000		12,100		1,100		10.0%												11,000		12,100		1,100		10.0%

		Tree 		428		237,598		189,799		(47,799)		-20.1%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%												242,598		194,799		(47,799)		-19.7%				1,150		1,150		0		0.0%

		Vehicle Maintenance		429		189,904		197,420		7,516		4.0%				3,000		1,500		(1,500)		-50.0%												192,904		198,920		6,016		3.1%				1,000		1,000		0		0.0%

		Solid Waste		433																0		ERROR:#DIV/0!												0		0		0

		Cemetery		491		54,829		56,689		1,860		3.4%				500		500		0		0.0%												55,329		57,189		1,860		3.4%

		Board of Health		510		224,133		221,698		(2,435)		-1.1%				2,000		0		(2,000)		-100.0%				5,000		0		(5,000)				231,133		221,698		(9,435)		-4.1%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Council on Aging		541		239,391		248,293		8,902		3.7%														43,440		29,789		(13,651)				282,831		278,081		(4,750)		-1.7%

		Veterans		543		58,276		61,477		3,201		5.5%																		0				58,276		61,477		3,201		5.5%

		Library		610		443,899		467,621		23,722		5.3%														186,994		199,206		12,212				630,893		666,828		35,935		5.7%				3,500		3,500		0		0.0%

		Recreation		630		96,790		94,952		(1,838)		-1.9%														10,000		10,000		0				106,790		104,952		(1,838)		-1.7%

		Parks		650																						11,000		0		(11,000)				11,000		0		(11,000)		-100.0%

		Historic Commission		651																						300		0		(300)				300		0		(300)		-100.0%

		Storm Water		455		226,829		235,808		8,979		4.0%				5,000		2,000		(3,000)		-60.0%												231,829		237,808		5,979		2.6%				1,750		1,000		(750)		-42.9%



		Total General Fund Salaries				14,153,485		14,187,265		33,780		0.2%				1,443,316		1,367,498		(75,818)		-5.3%				458,562		440,097		(18,465)				16,055,363		15,994,859		(60,504)		-0.4%				33,500		27,850		(5,650)		-16.9%



		Enterprise Funds

		Sewer		442		270,799		279,155		8,356		3.1%				5,000		2,000		(3,000)		-60.0%												275,799		281,155		5,356		1.9%				1,200		1,250		50		4.2%

		Water 		452		25,387		46,526		21,138		83.3%				3,000		1,500		(1,500)		-50.0%												28,387		48,026		19,638		69.2%

		Community Preservation		175		24,981		15,000		(9,981)		-40.0%																						24,981		15,000		(9,981)		-40.0%



		Total Enterprise Salaries				321,168		340,681		19,513		6.1%				8,000		3,500		(4,500)		-56.3%				0		0		0				329,168		344,181		15,013		4.6%				1,200		1,250		50		4.2%



		Total All Salaries				14,474,653		14,527,946		53,293		0.4%				1,451,316		1,370,998		(80,318)		-5.5%				458,562		440,097		(18,465)				16,384,531		16,339,040		(45,491)		-0.3%				34,700		29,100		(5,600)		-16.1%







		Dept		Dept. #		FY25
Budget		% Incr		Reserve

		Police Patrol		210		2,909,076		3.00%		87,272

		Police Patrol OT		210		179,000		3.00%		5,370



		Total Reserve				3,088,076				92,642





		Dept		Dept. #		FY25
Budget		% Incr		Reserve

		Fire		220		3,486,166		3.00%		104,585

		Fire Overtime		220		783,348		3.00%		23,500



		Total Reserve				4,269,514				128,085











		Reserve FY2025 - Contracts 



		Police Patrol				92,642

		FireFighters				128,085

		Additional Reserve 				27,196

		Total Reserve				247,924





		Total Salaries				16,616,064





Other Calculations

		Revenue and Expense Allocation (Town and School)



				FY2024
Budget		FY2025
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		General Fund Revenue

		Property Taxes		$   56,041,792		$   1,826,045		$   57,867,837		3.26%

		Excess Levy						0

		Exempt Taxes		2,780,081		(371,514)		2,408,567		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		246,800		8,476,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		392,781		32,681,523		1.22%

		Transfer Enterprise Funds		1,031,000		0		1,031,000		0.00%

		Transfer Other Funds		421,756		30,000		451,756		7.11%

		Transfer Retained Earnings		150,000		0		150,000		0.00%

		Free Cash		1,048,200		(548,200)		500,000		-52.30%



		Total Avail General Fund Revenue		$   101,991,571		$   1,575,912		$   103,567,483		1.55%





		General Fund Expenditures

		Net School Spending		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		School Net School Spending Budget		$   38,926,213		$   1,042,487		$   39,968,700		2.68%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		1,117,960		16,914,553		7.08%



		Total School Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   2,160,447		$   56,883,253		3.95%



		School Excludable Appropriation		$   2,979,000		$   165,684		$   3,144,684		5.56%

		Total School		$   57,701,806		$   2,326,131		$   60,027,937		4.03%



		Other School

		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$   5,374,000		$   828,240		$   6,202,240		15.41%

		Essex Aggie - Assessment		17,000		5,000		22,000		29.41%

		Grand Total School		$   63,092,806		$   3,159,371		$   66,252,177		5.01%



		Town Manager's Budget		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		Departments Budget		$   21,166,275		$   790,611		$   21,956,885		3.74%

		Less Chargeback School		(152,620)		(3,801)		(156,421)		2.49%

		Refuse & Recycling		3,196,000		389,205		3,585,205		12.18%

		Less Chargeback School		(479,154)		(30,386)		(509,540)		6.34%

		Stormwater Budget		429,579		8,229		437,808		1.92%



		Total Town Manager's Budget		$   24,160,080		$   1,153,858		$   25,313,938		4.78%



		Other Budgets		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		Insurance & Benefits		$   21,000,000		$   1,880,417		$   22,880,417		8.95%

		Less Chargeback School		(11,175,707)		(671,218)		(11,846,925)		6.01%

		State Assessments		4,339,554		413,071		4,752,625		9.52%

		Less Chargeback School		(3,989,112)		(412,556)		(4,401,668)		10.34%

		State Offsets		151,419		10,724		162,143		7.08%

		Debt (Principal & Interest)		4,149,591		(402,072)		3,747,519		-9.69%

		Overlay		262,340		0		262,340		0.00%



		Total Other Budgets		$   14,738,085		$   818,366		$   15,556,451		5.55%





		Grand Total Town		$   38,898,165		$   1,972,224		$   40,870,389		5.07%



		Total All Budgets		$   101,990,971		$   5,131,595		$   107,122,566		5.03%





		Total Available Revenue		$   600				$   (3,555,083)







														Chargeback Total Check				(1)





		Town of Dracut

		Major Estimated Revenue and Expense Drivers - FY2025



		Revenue		FY2024		Est FY2025		Difference		% Chg

		Property Taxes (less Exempt Debt)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Other Revenue 		10,880,956		10,609,556		(271,400)		-2.49%



		Total Revenue (less Exempt Debt)		$   99,211,490		$   101,158,916		$   1,947,426		1.96%



		Expenses

		Health Insurance		$   11,190,000		$   12,390,000		$   1,200,000		10.72%

		Charter School Assessment		3,548,661		4,006,779		458,118		12.91%

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000		7,689,843		466,843		6.46%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,573,105		388,105		12.19%

		GLTHS -  Assessment		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Medicare Tax		800,000		839,644		39,644		4.96%

		MIIA Property / Liability Insurance		735,000		845,250		110,250		15.00%

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000		470,800		30,800		7.00%

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000		98,880		2,880		3.00%



		Total Expenses		$   32,871,661		$   36,591,541		$   3,719,880		11.32%



		Net Available (Revenues - Expenses FY2025)						$   (1,772,454)





		Budget with $3.5M Deficit



		Revenues		FY2024		Est FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081		2,408,567		(371,514)		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		8,476,800		246,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,421,118		2,451,118		30,000		1.24%

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		1,048,200		500,000		(548,200)		-52.30%

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933		$   104,385,845		$   1,575,912		1.53%



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   20,491,854		$   21,096,794		$   604,940		2.95%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,573,105		388,105		12.19%

		Dracut School Budget		38,926,213		39,968,700		1,042,487		2.68%

		Dracut Transportation		2,979,000		3,144,684		165,684		5.56%

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000		22,000		5,000		29.41%

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,556,266		10,577,989		21,723		0.21%

		Total Insurance & Benefits		21,000,000		22,880,417		1,880,417		8.95%

		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333		$   107,940,929		$   5,131,596		4.99%



		Total Deficit		$   600		$   (3,555,084)







		Summary Budget Cuts & One Time Revenues



		Item/Department		Amount

		Town Manager Dept Cuts		$   676,111

		Town Insurance & Benefit Cuts		68,124

		School Department Cuts		675,000

		School Insurance & Benefit Cuts		81,000

		Total Cuts		$   1,500,235



		Total One Time Revenues		$   2,055,000



		Total Cuts & One Time Revenue		$   3,555,235



		Deficit		$   (3,555,084)



		Difference		$   151





		Budget w/cuts and one-time Revenues



		Revenues		FY2024		Est FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081		2,408,567		(371,514)		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		8,476,800		246,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,421,118		2,451,118		30,000		1.24%

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		1,048,200		500,000		(548,200)		-52.30%

		Free Cash & One Time Revenues		0		2,055,000		2,055,000		0.00%

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933		$   106,440,845		$   3,630,912		3.53%



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   20,491,854		$   20,515,682		$   23,828		0.12%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,478,105		293,105		9.20%

		Dracut School Budget		38,926,213		39,293,700		367,487		0.94%

		Dracut Transportation		2,979,000		3,144,684		165,684		5.56%

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000		22,000		5,000		29.41%

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,556,266		10,577,989		21,723		0.21%

		Total Insurance & Benefits		21,000,000		22,731,293		1,731,293		8.24%

		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333		$   106,440,693		$   3,631,360		3.53%



		Total Deficit/Surplus		$   600		$   151







		Net School Spending - Deficit



				FY2024		FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		School Budget		$   38,926,213		$   39,968,700		$   1,042,487		2.68%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		16,914,553		1,117,960		7.08%

		Total Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   56,883,253		$   2,160,447		3.95%



		DESE Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%



		Over Net School Spending		$   183,539		$   1,628,326





		Net School Spending History



		Fiscal Year		Amount		Increase		% Increase

		FY2025 - Net School Spending		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%

		FY2024 - Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   4,120,566		8.17%

		FY2023 - Net School Spending		$   50,418,701		$   4,360,138		9.47%

		FY2022 - Net School Spending		$   46,058,563		$   1,950,787		4.42%

		FY2021 - Net School Spending		$   44,107,776		$   1,680,793		3.96%





		Chapter 70 History



		Fiscal Year		Amount		Increase		% Increase

		FY2025 - Chapter 70		$   27,285,133		$   114,990		0.42%

		FY2024 - Chapter 70		$   27,170,143		$   2,851,983		11.73%

		FY2023 - Chapter 70		$   24,318,160		$   3,304,749		15.73%

		FY2022 - Chapter 70		$   21,013,411		$   885,047		4.40%

		FY2021 - Chapter 70		$   20,128,364		$   714,507		3.68%









		Net School Spending - with School Budget Cuts



				FY2024		FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		School Budget		$   38,926,213		$   39,293,700		$   367,487		0.94%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		16,833,554		1,036,961		6.56%

		Total Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   56,127,254		$   1,404,448		2.57%



		DESE Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%



		Over Net School Spending		$   183,539		$   872,327





		Future Budget Projections





		Revenues		Deficit 
FY25		$1.5M Cuts FY25		Est 
FY2026		Est 
FY2027

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   57,867,837		$   57,867,837		$   59,764,533		$   61,708,646

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,408,567		2,408,567		2,144,025		1,922,246

		Local Receipts		8,476,800		8,476,800		8,476,800		8,476,800

		State Aid		32,681,523		32,681,523		33,661,969		34,671,828

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,451,118		2,451,118		2,451,118		2,451,118

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Free Cash & One Time Revenues		0		2,055,000		1,100,000		1,100,000

		Trash Fee		0		0		3,000,000		3,000,000

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   104,385,845		$   106,440,845		$   111,098,444		$   113,830,638



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   21,096,794		$   20,515,682		$   21,106,759		$   21,714,977

		Regional Dispatch Center		475,000		475,000		630,000		645,750

		Refuse/Recycling		3,573,105		3,478,105		3,756,353		4,056,862

		Dracut School Budget		39,968,700		39,293,700		40,472,511		41,686,686

		Dracut Transportation		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,396,259		3,667,959

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		6,202,240		6,202,240		6,636,397		7,100,945

		Essex Vocational School		22,000		22,000		23,100		24,255

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,577,989		10,577,989		10,517,659		10,442,736

		Total Insurance & Benefits		22,880,417		22,731,293		24,485,313		26,378,903

		Total Expenses		$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693		$   111,024,351		$   115,719,073



		Total Deficit/Surplus		$   (3,555,084)		$   151		$   74,094		$   (1,888,435)



















		Employee		FY25 Rate		Sick 
Hours		Total				Vacation 
Hours		Total



		Stephen Enos		36.01		640		$   23,046				280		$   10,083

		Mary Lee Enos		35.47		840		$   29,795				250		$   8,868

		Patterson, Rich (Estimate Rate)		91.77		1620		$   167,019		Per Letter		245		$   22,484

		Martin, Kevin - Fire		41.17		960		$   39,527				240		$   9,882





		Total Buyback						$   259,387						$   51,316



		Total		$   310,703







Revenue

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		Summary of Revenues and Transfers



		Revenue Description		Department		Account Number		FY2018
Actual		FY2019
Actual		FY2020
Actual		FY2021
Actual		FY2022
Budgeted		FY2022
Actual 		FY2023
Budgeted		FY2023
Actual 		FY2024
Budgeted		FY2024
Actual		FY2025
Budgeted		FY2025
Budget



		Property Taxes

		Property Taxes		Tax Collector		01-146-4120-XXXX		$   43,464,696		$   45,239,089		$   47,299,384		$   49,164,236		$   50,832,350		$   50,832,350		$   52,482,060		$   52,482,060		$   54,327,962		$   54,327,962		$   56,041,792		$   56,041,792

		Levy Limit Increase 2 1/2%		Tax Collector		01-146-4110-XXXX		1,243,413		1,137,807		1,186,532		1,229,967		1,270,809		1,270,809		1,312,052		1,312,052		1,358,199		1,358,199		1,401,045		1,401,045

		New Growth		Tax Collector				776,804		811,211		550,847		403,705		378,901		378,901		533,850		533,850		355,631		355,631		425,000		425,000

		Exempt Debt		Tax Collector				2,865,190		2,933,242		2,941,128		2,917,226		3,086,635		3,086,635		2,892,042		2,892,042		2,780,081		2,780,081		2,408,567		2,408,567

		Total Property Taxes						$   48,350,103		$   50,121,349		$   51,977,891		$   53,715,134		$   55,568,695		$   55,568,695		$   57,220,004		$   57,220,004		$   58,821,873		$   58,821,873		$   60,276,404		$   60,276,404



		Other Taxes

		Motor Vehicle Excise Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4150-XXXX		$   4,978,606		$   4,945,945		$   4,828,892		$   4,924,151		$   4,747,300		$   4,928,696		$   4,747,300		$   5,131,328		$   4,782,200		$   666,323		$   4,900,000		$   4,900,000

		Boat Excise Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4160-XXXX		2,632		3,131		2,810		2,398		2,700		2,962		2,700		2,536		2,700		2,529		2,700		2,700

		Meals Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4199		388,451		467,773		419,861		411,866		345,000		469,787		345,000		535,067		345,000		272,096		450,000		450,000

		Payment in Lieu of Taxes		Tax Collector		01-146-4180-4180		20,744		21,302		22,833		29,506		23,000		23,498		21,000		23,220		21,000				21,000		21,000

		Total Other Taxes						$   5,390,433		$   5,438,151		$   5,274,396		$   5,367,921		$   5,118,000		$   5,424,943		$   5,116,000		$   5,692,151		$   5,150,900		$   940,948		$   5,373,700		$   5,373,700



		Cannabis Revenue

		Cannabis Excise Tax		Finance		01-146-4195-4481		$   -		$   -		$   - 0		$   291,299		$   809,200		1,226,581		$   1,250,000		$   1,377,094		$   1,300,000		$   607,670		$   1,275,000		$   1,275,000

		Impact Fees		Finance		01-146-4195-4480								242,623		0		1,400,827		0		1,355,601		0		646,377		0		0

		Total Cannabis Revenue						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   533,922		$   809,200		$   2,627,408		$   1,250,000		$   2,732,695		$   1,300,000		$   1,254,047		$   1,275,000		$   1,275,000



		Penalties & Interest / Investment Income

		Penalties & Interest		Tax Collector		01-145-4170-4171		$   149,154		$   200,803		$   162,779		$   228,254		$   160,000		84,004		$   145,000		$   183,288		$   135,000		$   95,071		$   125,000		$   125,000

		Investment Income		Finance		01-146-4800-4820		73,552		111,911		94,877		668,790		100,000		178,502		93,000		175,736		165,000		508,192		180,000		180,000

		Total Penalties/Interest/Investment Inc						$   222,706		$   312,714		$   257,656		$   897,044		$   260,000		$   262,506		$   238,000		$   359,024		$   300,000		$   603,263		$   305,000		$   305,000



		License & Permits

		Alcohol License		Selectmen		01-122-4400-4410		$   74,825		$   72,700		$   72,055		$   995		$   67,500		$   71,736		$   67,500		$   73,400		$   67,500		$   75,400		$   70,000		$   70,000

		Selectmen Licenses		Selectmen		01-122-4400-4420		4,375		6,025		3,825		1,800		3,150		4,075		3,100		4,450		3,100		2,850		3,500		3,500

		Fire Permits		Fire		01-220-4320-XXXX		0		0		0		4,930		0		5,190		2,000		0		2,000				0		0

		Building Permits		Building		01-241-4400-4450		538,259		587,165		491,045		377,395		362,850		444,039		350,000		381,370		380,000		347,177		475,000		475,000

		Sheet Metal Permits		Building		01-241-4400-4457		9,112		17,150		10,840		19,770		9,000		16,650		12,000		0		0		0		0		0

		Plumbing Permits		Gas & Plumbing		01-242-4400-4451		66,196		34,160		32,560		33,205		40,000		34,428		40,000		51,382		67,000		47,976		60,000		60,000

		Gas Permits		Gas & Plumbing		01-242-4400-4452		30,142		32,062		27,846		29,078		27,000		25,278		27,000		0		0		0		0		0

		Sealer of Weights		Weights		01-244-4400-4454		6,145		7,110		6,635		7,990		6,300		9,440		6,300		8,990		6,300		13,565		8,500		8,500

		Wiring Permits		Wiring		01-245-4400-4453		133,011		103,497		118,500		116,360		99,000		131,245		100,000		118,570		100,000		94,360		125,000		125,000

		Trench Permits		BOH		01-510-4320-4415		7,075		5,800		0		6,500		5,000		4,625		5,000		4,675		5,000		3,250		5,000		5,000

		Total License & Permits						$   869,140		$   865,669		$   763,306		$   598,023		$   619,800		$   746,706		$   612,900		$   642,837		$   630,900		$   584,578		$   747,000		$   747,000



		Department Revenue

		Ambulance		Town Manager		01-123-4370-4470		$   18,561		$   18,560		$   19,117		$   17,822		$   18,000		$   - 0		$   18,000		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

		Special Permit Fees		Selectmen		01-123-4370-4470						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   450		$   - 0		$   1,300		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Assessors List & Copy		Assessors		01-141-4320-4411		7,650		8,238		12,700		10,425		9,000		8,200		9,000		9,050		9,000		4,375		9,000		9,000

		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		Finance								0		0		0		11,506		0		87,658		180,000		293,953		90,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		90,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one

		Tax Title Fees		Treasurer		01-145-4170-4174-76		17,152		3,353		4,911		5,795		0		63,432		0		2,404		0		4,602		0		0

		Demand Fees		Tax Collector		01-146-4170-4179		132,875		149,842		84,105		130,278		131,800		141,086		120,000		119,278		120,000		58,050		110,000		110,000

		MV Clears		Tax Collector		01-146-4170-4440		31,360		32,980		39,440		21,560		30,000		28,940		27,000		31,540		27,000		15,530		27,000		27,000

		Municipal Lien Certificate 		Tax Collector		01-146-4320-4408		36,700		28,001		34,225		40,225		35,000		30,900		31,500		18,100		15,000		6,850		15,000		15,000

		MVX Warrant Fee		Tax Collector		01-146-4370		34,610		41,140		27,635		25,435		40,000		32,563		25,000		31,815		25,000		19,700		30,000		30,000

		Dog Licenses		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4424		18,507		17,177		13,381		13,096		14,000		12,927		15,300		15,783		15,300		5,653		15,000		15,000

		Business Certification		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4426		5,120		5,760		4,570		5,640		5,000		7,180		5,000		5,430		5,000		2,561		5,000		5,000

		Birth Death & Marriage Cert.		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4428		25,730		27,570		26,800		25,510		24,000		30,220		25,000		28,941		25,000		2,070		25,000		25,000

		Marriage License		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4427		3,842		4,170		3,900		5,850		6,000		4,320		6,000		4,660		6,000		13,645		6,000		6,000

		Miscellaneous 		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-XXXX		5,419		4,716		3,053		2,516		0		5,807		0		3,152		0		8,110		0		0

		Planning Board Fees		Planning		01-175-4320-4401		2,225		3,217		13,625		4,375		5,000		1,400		1,500		7,525		1,500				2,500		2,500

		Board of Appeal Fees		Board of Appeals		01-176-4320-4402		7,455		4,260		4,066		3,600		5,000		4,170		500		8,035		500				4,000		4,000

		Admin Fee - Detail		Police		01-210-4320-4412		47,240		160,033		54,397		73,649		50,000		66,824		65,000		52,899		65,000		37,418		65,000		65,000

		Fire Arm ID		Police		01-210-4320-4437		10,551		13,950		9,175		30,050		11,000		8,413		9,000		15,988		9,000		10,113		9,000		9,000

		Miscellaneous 		Police		01-210-4320-XXXX		0		9,140		17,800		70		0		0		0		0		0				0		0

		Admin Fee - Detail		Fire		01-220-4320-4413		812		836		2,044		516		1,000		1,255		900		3,309		900		468		1,000		1,000

		Propane Storage Permits		Fire		01-220-4320-4441		750		1,300		825		725		1,000		630		1,000		900		1,000		800		1,000		1,000

		Smoke Detector		Fire		01-220-4320-4449		35,130		30,325		27,115		33,640		25,000		29,100		15,900		24,285		15,900		11,675		20,000		20,000

		Miscellaneous 		Fire		01-220-4320-XXXX		150		3,655		395		65		0		30,985		0		4,555		0		3,585		0		0

		Engineering Revenue		Engineering		01-410-4370-4405		4,343		350		70		0		200		4,920		450		0		450				450		450

		Street Opening Fee		DPW		01-420-4320-4407		4,600		3,900		3,400		5,300		3,300		3,750		3,150		4,200		3,150		500		3,150		3,150

		Board of Health		BOH		01-510-4320-4406		27,825		25,825		47,569		27,946		35,000		32,875		25,000		34,630		25,000		32,827		25,000		25,000

		Total Department Revenue						$   478,607		$   598,297		$   454,318		$   484,087		$   449,300		$   561,403		$   404,200		$   514,587		$   549,700		$   533,785		$   463,100		$   463,100



		Fines & Fees

		RMV - Tickets & Citations		Treasurer		01-145-4680-4772		$   45,616		$   60,011		$   31,979		$   10,380		$   12,500		$   10,692		$   16,000		$   6,517		$   12,000		$   3,643		$   7,000		$   7,000

		Court Fines		Treasurer		01-145-4770-4681		1,815		5,030		2,747		2,275		1,000		285		1,000		590		500		130		500		500

		Animal Control Officer Fines		Animal Control		01-292-4770-4773		3,092		2,980		605		509		2,400		285		0		311		0				0		0

		Other Misc. Fees		Other		01-999-4800-4856		0		0		0		1,325		0		0		0		14,060		0		450		0		0

		Parking Tickets		Police		01-210-4770-4435		2,015		1,968		1,819		716		500		1,492		1,000		557		1,000		181		500		500

		Total Fines & Fees						$   52,538		$   69,989		$   37,150		$   15,205		$   16,400		$   12,754		$   18,000		$   22,035		$   13,500		$   4,404		$   8,000		$   8,000



		Other Local Receipt Revenue

		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		Schools		01-300-4580-4462		$   423,824		$   280,331		$   174,103		$   142,960		$   143,000		$   414,220		$   125,000		$   250,669		$   150,000		$   146,183		$   150,000		$   150,000

		Betterment Robbins 		Tax Collector		01-146-4750-XXXX		134,103		182,736		72,730		29,027		29,000		39,355		10,000		17,755		10,000		6,885		10,000		10,000

		40U Assessments		BOH								0		0		0		0		0		19,459		0		77,968		0		0

		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		Finance		01-999-4800-4840		5,931		9,410		5,353		4,695		0		9,532		0		100,353		0		8,368		0		0

		Miscellaneous Non-Recurring Rev		Finance				39,677		200,764		96,283		55,331		0		366,125		0		43,231		0		15,898		0		0

		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		COA		01-541-4730-4409		86,717		146,308		119,234		101,793		0		146,468		100,000		141,267		125,000		66,872		145,000		145,000



		Total Other Revenue						$   690,252		$   819,549		$   467,703		$   333,806		$   172,000		$   975,700		$   235,000		$   572,734		$   285,000		$   322,174		$   305,000		$   305,000



		Total Local Receipts						$   7,703,676		$   8,104,369		$   7,254,529		$   8,230,008		$   7,444,700		$   10,611,420		$   7,874,100		$   10,536,063		$   8,230,000		$   4,243,200		$   8,476,800		$   8,476,800



		State Aid

		School Choice		Selectmen		01-122-4640-4682		$   203,974		$   157,345		$   173,361		$   106,000		$   108,688		$   108,688		$   91,809		$   91,809		$   70,774		$   70,774		$   80,224		$   80,224

		State Owned Land		Selectmen		01-122-4660-4611		32,907		36,938		42,872		44,744		52,283		52,283		67,109		67,109		79,298		39,606		79,679		79,679

		Local Aid - UGGA		Selectmen		01-122-4660-4671		3,500,184		3,622,690		3,720,503		3,720,503		3,850,721		3,850,721		4,058,660		4,058,660		4,188,537		2,094,264		4,314,193		4,314,193

		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		Town Manager		01-123-4600-4663		306,530		215,967		117,133		118,053		118,862		116,596		100,306		73,297		73,039		39,828		82,992		82,992

		Charter School		Schools		01-300-4620-4617		516,050		315,592		301,754		589,158		593,045		729,201		507,894		794,819		441,695		260,274		608,463		608,463

		Chapter 70		Schools		01-300-4620-4621		19,182,047		19,297,217		19,420,739		21,404,339		21,013,411		21,013,411		24,318,160		24,318,160		27,170,143		13,585,068		27,285,133		27,285,133

		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		Finance		01-820-4610-4615		0		0		0		0		0		62,248		0		24,598		0		10,788		0		0

		Elderly Abatements		Finance		01-820-4610-4616		171,342		143,852		37,650		38,085		176,792		273,150		188,454		277,425		184,611		0		148,920		148,920

		Library Offset		Library				39,940		41,293		46,391		55,333		59,639		59,639		73,973		73,973		80,645		80,645		81,919		81,919

		Total State Aid						$   23,952,974		$   23,830,894		$   23,860,403		$   26,076,215		$   25,973,441		$   26,265,937		$   29,406,365		$   29,779,850		$   32,288,742		$   16,181,247		$   32,681,523		$   32,681,523



		Enterprise Funds & Community Preservation

		Sewer		Sewer				$   7,760,378		$   7,442,708		$   7,304,519		$   7,679,369		$   6,979,168		$   7,621,642		$   7,220,566		$   7,445,744		$   7,442,419		$   3,644,201		$   7,492,276		$   7,492,276

		Sewer Retained Earnings		Sewer				0		0		0		0		0		0		1,560,000		1,560,000		500,000		500,000		200,000		200,000

		Water		Water				1,297,662		1,453,876		1,530,780		1,745,296		1,400,100		1,579,135		1,668,977		1,935,247		1,633,887		850,809		1,883,026		1,883,026

		Water Retained Earnings		Water				0		0		0				84,028		84,028		150,000		150,000		100,000		100,000		0		0

		Storm Water		Storm Water				0		343		3,593		0		0		0		0		18,494		0		10,640		0		0

		Storm Water Retained Earnings		Storm Water				0		0		0		0		50,000		50,000		220,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000

		PEG Access		PEG				0		0		0		0		372,674		669,705		500,406		595,878		496,925		265,744		480,000		480,000

		PEG Access Retained Earnings		PEG  				0		0		0		0		0		0		33,000		33,000		0		0		0		0

		Community Preservation		CPA				1,135,037		1,928,489		1,292,658		1,451,630		1,891,415		1,674,985		1,856,725		1,856,725		808,996		931,636		564,990		564,990

		Community Preservation Articles		CPA				1,246,668		50,000		0		178,500		239,000		239,000		360,000		360,000		895,000				0		0

		Total Enterprise & CPA						$   11,439,745		$   10,875,416		$   10,131,550		$   11,054,795		$   11,016,385		$   11,918,496		$   13,569,674		$   14,105,088		$   12,027,227		$   6,453,030		$   10,770,292		$   10,770,292



		Transfers & Other

		Other Articles/Special Revenue		Finance				$   882,793		$   707,536		$   105,319		$   46,650		$   917,833		$   917,833		$   582,600		$   582,600		$   90,000		$   90,000		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Solar Panel Funding		Finance								$   - 0		$   - 0		0		0		0		0		2,350,000		2,350,000		0		0

		Transfer (Grant & SRO & School Lunch)		Finance								$   - 0		$   - 0		0		0		0		0		270,000		270,000		300,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
School Cafeteria Transfer		300,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
School Cafeteria Transfer. Stone revised to $300K

																												

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		Transfer Sewer Enterprise		Sewer				106,000		106,000		106,000		150,000		195,000		195,000		561,000		561,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000

		Transfer Water Enterprise		Water				77,509		77,509		77,509		100,000		100,000		100,000		163,000		163,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000

		Equipment Stabilization Fund		Finance				0		0		0		0		0		0		10,000		10,000		0		0		0		0

		Town Hall Reserve		Finance				94,804		94,804		94,804		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756

		Conservation Fund/Performance Bonds		Conservation				5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		8,925		8,925		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		OPIOID Stabilization Fund		Finance								0		0		0		0		0		0		60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Free Cash Capital		Finance				0		225,000		1,555,829		2,625,400		1,898,000		1,898,000		4,147,625		4,147,625		3,098,000		3,098,000		0		0

		Free Cash Equipment Stabilization Fund		Finance												403,500		403,500		500,000		500,000		0		0		0		0

		Free Cash Other		Finance				0		0		0		342,693		528,834		528,834		525,000		525,000		1,145,000		1,145,000		500,000		500,000

		Free Cash - Balance Operating Budget		Finance										0		0		0				0		0		0		0		1,705,000

		Transfer Special Revenue Funds		Finance										0		0		0				0		0		0		0		350,000

		Chapter 90 Reimbursement		DPW				555,210		1,165,044		798,082		14,819		787,700		787,700		815,467		815,467		818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362

		Total Transfers & Other						$   1,721,316		$   2,380,893		$   2,742,543		$   3,371,318		$   4,922,623		$   4,922,623		$   7,400,373		$   7,400,373		$   8,954,118		$   8,954,118		$   2,801,118		$   4,856,118



		Total Revenue & Transfers						$   93,167,813		$   95,312,921		$   95,966,916		$   102,447,470		$   104,925,844		$   109,287,170		$   115,470,516		$   119,041,378		$   120,321,960		$   94,653,469		$   115,006,137		$   117,061,137













Summary

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		Summary of Revenue & Expenditures



		Department/Description		FY2020
Actual		FY2021
Actual		FY2022
Actual		FY2023
Budgeted		FY2023
Actual		FY2024
Budget		FY2024
Actual
a/o 02/23/24		FY20225
Budget 
Request		% 
Change 



		Revenues/Transfers

		Property Taxes		$   51,977,891		$   53,715,134		$   55,568,695		$   57,220,004		$   57,220,004		$   58,821,873		$   58,821,873		$   60,276,404		2.47%

		Other Taxes		5,274,396		5,367,921		5,424,943		5,116,000		5,692,151		5,150,900		940,948		5,373,700		4.33%

		Cannabis 		0		533,922		2,627,408		1,250,000		2,732,695		1,300,000		1,254,047		1,275,000		-1.92%

		Penalties/Interest & Investment Income		257,656		897,044		262,506		238,000		359,024		300,000		603,263		305,000		1.67%

		License & Permits		763,306		598,023		746,706		612,900		642,837		630,900		584,578		747,000		18.40%

		Department Revenue		454,318		484,087		561,403		404,200		514,587		549,700		533,785		463,100		-15.75%

		Fines & Fees		37,150		15,205		12,754		18,000		22,035		13,500		4,404		8,000		-40.74%

		Other Local Revenue		467,703		333,806		975,700		235,000		572,734		285,000		322,174		305,000		7.02%

		State Aid		23,860,403		26,076,215		26,265,937		29,406,365		29,779,850		32,288,742		16,181,247		32,681,523		1.22%

		Enterprise Funds		8,838,892		9,424,665		10,004,510		11,352,949		11,888,363		10,323,231		5,521,394		10,205,302		-1.14%

		Community Preservation		1,292,658		1,630,130		1,913,985		2,216,725		2,216,725		1,703,996		931,636		564,990		-66.84%

		Transfer from Other Articles/Funds		205,123		138,406		1,009,589		1,188,281		688,281		451,756		451,756		391,756		-13.28%

		Transfer from Enterprise Fund		183,509		250,000		295,000		724,000		724,000		1,031,000		1,031,000		1,031,000		0.00%

		Free Cash 		1,555,829		2,968,093		2,830,334		4,672,625		5,172,625		4,243,000		4,243,000		500,000		-88.22%

		One Time Rev/Free Cash Bal Budget		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,055,000		100.00%

		OPIOID & Other Funds 		0		0		0		0		0		2,410,000		2,410,000		60,000		-97.51%

		Chapter 90		798,082		14,819		787,700		815,467		815,467		818,362		818,362		818,362		0.00%



		Total Revenues		$   95,966,916		$   102,447,470		$   109,287,171		$   115,470,516		$   119,041,378		$   120,321,960		$   94,653,469		$   117,061,137		-2.71%



		Expenditures

		Town Moderator 		$   550		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		$   550		$   275		$   550		0.00%

		Selectmen 		85,956		87,207		83,707		103,199		94,295		105,375		57,891		98,806		-6.23%

		Town Manager 		354,596		295,924		303,324		333,812		333,115		368,272		218,112		365,940		-0.63%

		Finance Committee 		818		2,074		1,426		1,800		1,591		1,800		363		1,800		0.00%

		Asst. Town Manager/Finance Director		197,250		267,052		399,876		440,623		420,194		466,285		308,201		474,729		1.81%

		Assessors 		358,749		246,199		272,505		237,473		232,010		222,891		136,151		230,592		3.45%

		Treasurer 		403,172		374,086		192,714		211,072		211,022		222,092		138,942		226,322		1.90%

		Tax Collector 		239,749		205,221		178,342		193,069		169,073		193,544		119,399		193,626		0.04%

		Legal Department 		260,947		209,975		200,130		290,000		303,838		290,000		105,896		290,000		0.00%

		Human Resources 		107,121		113,004		80,356		88,865		79,026		78,561		48,454		79,207		0.82%

		Informational Technology 		188,173		357,687		287,897		439,934		432,971		438,340		253,414		435,317		-0.69%

		Town Clerk 		268,944		245,258		250,556		228,543		226,839		241,110		161,201		242,014		0.37%

		Elections & Registrations 		79,054		111,941		65,118		113,508		113,171		117,112		50,871		115,366		-1.49%

		Conservation Commission 		56,182		59,868		65,136		70,492		67,893		35,324		22,550		36,448		3.18%

		Planning Board 		103,776		105,413		167,283		174,358		173,750		218,284		140,868		149,530		-31.50%

		Zoning Board of Appeals 		6,282		3,664		2,874		8,500		2,377		8,300		2,170		5,700		-31.33%

		Building Maintenance 		329,285		384,254		443,700		634,665		629,114		855,380		398,369		816,218		-4.58%

		Town/School Insurance Premiums 		492,137		504,357		610,410		652,000		650,491		735,000		646,727		845,250		15.00%

		Permanent Building Committee 		0		115		15		200		0		100		0		0		-100.00%

		Total General Government		$   3,532,741		$   3,573,851		$   3,605,641		$   4,222,663		$   4,141,320		$   4,598,319		$   2,809,855		$   4,607,414		0.20%

		Police Department 		$   4,735,307		$   4,799,643		$   5,168,061		$   5,400,407		$   5,373,899		$   5,634,266		$   3,419,454		$   5,749,139		2.04%

		Fire Department 		4,406,364		4,529,620		5,042,366		4,889,140		4,708,854		4,932,811		2,926,672		4,867,710		-1.32%

		Regional Dispatch Center		0		0		0		0		0		280,000		279,609		475,000		0.00%

		Building 		207,606		209,187		221,328		260,242		233,842		259,599		148,617		245,688		-5.36%

		Plumbing & Gas 		30,607		31,409		36,230		35,314		33,339		37,894		22,000		38,722		2.19%

		Sealer of Weights 		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		11,000		12,500		47.06%

		Wiring 		32,799		33,334		38,096		37,675		37,233		34,620		20,546		39,458		13.97%

		Emergency Management 		26,498		16,456		11,171		20,110		16,208		20,000		6,126		19,500		-2.50%

		Animal Control  		46,748		35,154		86,897		89,801		71,231		82,542		45,421		78,801		-4.53%

		Total Public Safety		$   9,494,429		$   9,663,303		$   10,612,648		$   10,741,188		$   10,483,106		$   11,290,232		$   6,879,446		$   11,526,518		2.09%

		Town of Dracut Schools		$   33,050,000		$   34,301,960		$   35,585,350		$   39,230,000		$   39,225,932		$   41,905,213		$   20,851,894		$   42,438,384		1.27%

		Greater Lowell Tech High School		4,668,368		4,840,368		4,714,833		5,203,393		5,203,393		5,374,000		3,240,261		6,202,240		15.41%

		Essex Angie		17,759		20,030		24,923		35,000		20,516		17,000		22,155		22,000		29.41%

		Total Education		$   37,736,127		$   39,162,358		$   40,325,105		$   44,468,393		$   44,449,841		$   47,296,213		$   24,114,311		$   48,662,624		2.89%

		Engineering 		$   211,014		$   195,346		$   240,877		$   289,032		$   278,682		$   182,553		$   51,249		$   186,103		1.94%

		Public Works 		238,442		238,851		258,239		259,349		251,805		237,968		155,198		240,856		1.21%

		Highway Maintenance 		1,078,884		1,286,081		1,303,502		1,307,128		1,153,942		1,262,043		680,945		1,263,551		0.12%

		Snow & Ice		794,781		788,613		1,079,783		648,000		648,000		588,000		688,841		588,000		0.00%

		Street Lighting 		121,922		106,008		106,477		120,000		112,331		105,000		48,177		105,000		0.00%

		Tree Department 		194,756		250,071		286,499		279,798		262,305		283,348		178,148		228,549		-19.34%

		Vehicle Maintenance 		420,458		388,901		904,587		540,979		579,476		499,504		423,655		570,520		14.22%

		Solid Waste 		2,406,703		2,452,523		2,487,160		2,873,000		2,897,055		3,196,000		1,774,955		3,490,205		9.21%

		Cemetery Division 		68,340		61,900		78,291		109,073		82,875		71,929		40,702		67,789		-5.76%

		Total Department of Public Works		$   5,535,300		$   5,768,294		$   6,745,414		$   6,426,358		$   6,266,470		$   6,426,345		$   4,041,870		$   6,740,574		4.89%

		Board of Health 		$   410,862		$   189,383		$   233,652		$   236,569		$   235,351		$   256,483		$   156,271		$   242,548		-5.43%

		Council on Aging 		320,433		313,352		352,043		345,192		326,483		311,101		161,488		299,730		-3.66%

		Veteran Services 		213,919		194,110		172,779		218,923		173,146		216,176		103,938		198,377		-8.23%

		Total Health & Human Service		$   945,214		$   696,844		$   758,474		$   800,684		$   734,980		$   783,760		$   421,697		$   740,656		-5.50%

		Library 		$   773,184		$   722,487		$   832,601		$   848,362		$   844,168		$   874,078		$   601,653		$   885,242		1.28%

		Recreation 		96,661		83,269		91,957		110,842		99,844		154,140		86,287		137,302		-10.92%

		Veteran Organization 		1,382		1,150		17,227		5,500		5,491		10,000		0		5,000		-50.00%

		Parks 		39,252		72,139		78,603		68,400		58,247		39,300		34,153		23,900		-39.19%

		Open Space 		0		0		3,252		5,100		1,974		5,100		186		2,700		-47.06%

		Historical Commission 		11,552		8,408		11,581		9,380		9,337		3,800		3,404		2,000		-47.37%

		Total Culture and Recreation		$   922,031		$   887,453		$   1,035,221		$   1,047,584		$   1,019,062		$   1,086,418		$   725,682		$   1,056,143		-2.79%

		Debt Service  		$   4,561,362		$   4,072,545		$   4,424,339		$   4,302,271		$   4,236,645		$   4,149,591		$   3,236,336		$   3,747,519		-9.69%

		Insurance & Benefits		15,959,725		16,401,428		16,281,165		18,493,833		17,948,888		20,265,000		15,656,460		21,886,043		8.00%

		Reserves & Sick Leave Buyback		120,852		183,247		335,661		351,960		349,187		912,201		209,606		1,082,924		18.72%

		Total Debt, I/B , Reserve & Buyback		$   20,641,939		$   20,657,219		$   21,041,165		$   23,148,064		$   22,534,720		$   25,326,792		$   19,102,401		$   26,716,486		5.49%



		Total General Fund Expenditures		$   78,807,781		$   80,409,323		$   84,123,668		$   90,854,934		$   89,629,500		$   96,808,079		$   58,095,262		$   100,050,415		3.35%



		State Assessments & Charges		$   3,577,691		$   3,866,316		$   4,028,586		$   3,856,766		$   4,485,182		$   4,339,554		$   2,628,906		$   4,752,625		9.52%

		Other Expenses & Transfers		3,598,057		3,687,708		5,108,451		6,472,636		6,472,636		6,781,921		6,781,921		1,242,845		-81.67%



		Total All General Fund Expenditures		$   85,983,529		$   87,963,347		$   93,260,705		$   101,184,336		$   100,587,318		$   107,929,554		$   67,506,089		$   106,045,885		-1.75%



		Storm Water Enterprise Fund		$   200,445		$   420,946		$   605,988		$   486,779		$   374,510		$   429,579		$   224,655		$   394,808		-8.09%

		Community Preservation		715,215		599,696		1,002,891		2,236,725		1,190,085		1,703,996		1,550,294		564,990		-66.84%

		Sewer Enterprise		6,175,725		6,198,464		6,839,128		8,780,566		8,779,455		7,942,419		7,411,179		7,692,276		-3.15%

		Water Enterprise		1,139,918		1,492,675		1,489,886		1,817,977		1,390,686		1,733,887		1,131,248		1,883,026		8.60%

		PEG Access Enterprise		0		0		302,674		533,406		533,406		496,925		372,694		480,000		-3.41%



		Total Enterprise & CPA		$   8,231,303		$   8,711,781		$   10,240,566		$   13,855,453		$   12,268,142		$   12,306,807		$   10,690,071		$   11,015,100		-10.50%



		Total Expenditures		$   94,214,832		$   96,675,129		$   103,501,271		$   115,039,789		$   112,855,459		$   120,236,361		$   78,196,160		$   117,060,985		-2.64%









Dept Notes-Cont Request

		Summary - Department Budgets 

		Contingency Request



		Department		Account		Description		Amount		Reason













		Department Notes



		Department		Discussion

		Assessors		Contract approximately $93,900, for reval. Vision. RRC personal property Contract, $10K. Reduce line and contract services.  Increase 2k for service contracts. Ashley need to retake the exam, as she failed the first time.  Look at those exemptions for oportunities for elderly and veterans. Do research for this and if it is reimbursable from the state.

		Treasurer		Pay $300 Stipend at the end of year for Auto. Discussed Shawn and the position. Shawn continues to use sick time, and it could affect her in the future for that position.

		Collector		Kelly and Ryan look at fees of what they are charging, on demands for Excise

		Human Resources

		Informational
 Technology		Windows 10 End of Life October 25.  5 MDT not supported in Fire Department. Microsoft Office 2016 end of Life.  Add the G3 licenses for 232 for 116 licenses to service contracts.  Add 50K for ARPA.

		Town Clerk		Town Clerk office would be willing to take Comp time instead of overtime, we would extend it for 2 months after the close of election.  There will be one layoff in Town Clerk if it comes to that.   Use Town employees to assist with Elections.  Reviewed a list of employees with Jayne. Use work off employees to assist.

		Conservation
& Recreation

		Planning

		Building
Maintenance		Eliminate the Assistant Director position, and fill the custodian position once this position is eliminated.  Shut down water park and bathrooms at Veterans Park.  Stock up on Custodial Supplies at the end of FY2024. Stock up on uniforms and other supplies. Preassure Wash Buildings, Gutter at Town Hall.  

		Police
Department		Remove Allard, and add patrol. Remove Kate, Chief indicated he is going to be okay with this. Hire vacant Patrol, for Kate.  Once hea.r Todd, hire vacant. Fix some employees, which has incorrect employees. Summary of what happens when we don't fill with overtime, and backfill.  Mchinery and Equipment zero out, and new hire onboarding. Look at the Copy Machines, and leases. Rivard Trailer, get information for Peter from Barbara. Training Room Upgrade, Chief to get a price for the Roll Call TRaining Room updgrade, in the Capital Plan. Technology Upgrades, Chief to get pricing on this. Discussion with CABOT for IOD. Look at the Alarm Fee - revisit False Alarm.  Give us a list of these fees, and what that will recoup. 

		Fire
Department
&
Emergency
Management		Reduced Tuition Reimbursement, increase contracts for new software.  Reduced OT by $75k and eliminated Fire Inspector.  Fire Station 1 needs a roof.  Engine 3, will be due to be replace in 2030.  Capital Request form for this.  

		Building 
(includes
Plumbing
/Electrical)		Warren might be going to Lowell, we would hire similar to Landers.  Crystal is going to look at the permit fees, and compare to vision and general ledger.  Ann discussed Crystal and covering in Recreation, and Dan asked if there could be a stipend.  Ann indicated there was down time, and we need this help, with the budget cuts.

		DPW
(all budgets)		Cut one stipend for Animal Control Stipend from 2 to 1, increase to $1800, with a 2 hour min call in.  Ed to discuss to Jimmy Williams. Cut the vacant position for now. Donald Chesnut, not performing will be terminating in January.  Cut overtime $13K, and Part time hours. Merge all budgets in one DPW Budget.  Cut 2 laborers and keep foreman. Ed to look at Line by Line for Animal Control. use Boule Park funds to purchase fertilizer. Possibly hiring Steve Enos to be fertilizer expert.  Ed has three guys who are looking to go for this license.  DRacut Water Supply and Housing with assisting with funding for Fuel.  Compost Site Sticker for disposal

		Engineering

		Board of
Health		Mary Lee is retiring in November, we could replace this position at a 7, instead of an 8.  The position doesn't do anything that jusitfy an 8. She does more administrative cost.  

		Council on
Aging		Allocate Formula Grant more funds to salary, eliminate the Full Time Bus Driver, Allocate more funds to Part Time Bus Driver.  Medical and Groceries, are priority.  All other drives are secondary, and could be eliminated.  2 Full Time bus driver, 1 part time driver.  Admin position could be eliminated.  Veterans Budget, charge supplies from there to COA. 

		Veterans 


		Library		MBLC Assessment is going up to $74,826, the Assessment is going up 15%.  State Aid, Determined based on three factors; MAR (average 3 FY, and get average), You can do a waiver on MOD, but you have to make up for it in the end.  It only buys you time.  2nd requirement is hours 59 hours 6 days a week, based on a 39 week period.  What is the requirements for the other 13 weeks in the year.  3rd requirement, 13% of budget goes to Dues and Publications. MAR for FY25 is less than what $878K.   Need to replace public area desk, and redesign 2nd floor for teen.  Appetite to use state aid. Camera in Library installing them.  There are people looking for other jobs in the Library, due to the budget issues they are hearing about.  Lack of staff will cause the library to close due to coverage.  Ann indicated that closing the building would be okay due to the current circumstances.  Closing a Library would result in patrons not being able to take out materials from other libraries.  Use state aid, use $40K

		Water & 
Sewer		Joe, Grade 9 Step 4, license by July 1, 2025. Once get license bump 4 step.  If Grade is not achieved, drop Grade 8.  Donna Retiring in the next year.  

				Town Counsel

				Shawn McKennie - Termination

				Custodian Ladder

				Peter MCAD





UPLOAD

		Revenue Funds

		AccountNumber		AccountName		Allocated		Expended		Total Summary

		01-122-4320-4420-0000		Spec Perm Filing Fees		$0		$1,300		$1,300

		01-122-4400-4410-0000		Alcohol License		($67,500)		$75,400		$75,400

		01-122-4400-4420-0000		Selectmen Licenses		($3,100)		$2,850		$2,850

		01-122-4640-4682-0000		School Choice		$0		$0

		01-122-4660-4611-0000		State Owned Land		($79,298)		$39,606		$39,606

		01-122-4660-4671-0000		UGGA		($4,188,537)		$2,094,264		$2,094,264

		01-123-4600-4663-0000		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		($73,039)		$39,828		$39,828

		01-135-4800-0000-0000		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$293,953		$293,953

		01-141-4320-4411-0000		Assessors List & Copy		($9,000)		$4,375		$4,375

		01-145-4145-4143-0000		Tax Sale Auction (Foreclosed Property)		$0		$131,396

		01-145-4170-4171-0000		Penalty & Interest - RE & PP Taxes		($135,000)		$60,611

		01-145-4170-4172-0000		Penalty & Interest - MV Excise		$0		$25,783

		01-145-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - Tax Title		$0		$11,716

		01-145-4170-4174-0000		Penalty & Interest Tax Title Release		$0		($3,039)		$95,071

		01-145-4170-4176-0000		Tax Title Fees		$0		$4,602		$4,602

		01-145-4680-4465-0000		Land Court Refunds		$0		$450		$450

		01-145-4680-4772-0000		RMV - Tickets & Citations		($12,000)		$3,643		$3,643

		01-145-4770-4681-0000		Court Fines		($500)		$130		$130

		01-146-4110-2021-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2021		$0		$18

		01-146-4110-2022-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2022		$0		$83

		01-146-4110-2023-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2023		$0		$2,919

		01-146-4110-2024-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2024		($1,310,493)		$759,726

		01-146-4120-2020-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2020		$0		$1,844

		01-146-4120-2021-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2021		$0		$20,116

		01-146-4120-2022-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2022		$0		$39,726

		01-146-4120-2023-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2023		$0		$361,425

		01-146-4120-2024-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2024		($57,510,779)		$30,477,898

		01-146-4125-4142-0000		Tax Liens Redeemed		$0		$44,056

		01-146-4145-2024-0000		Pro Rated FY24 Taxes - Auction Property		$0		$6,226

		01-146-4150-0000-0000		Prior Years MVE Taxes Received		$0		$6,060

		01-146-4150-2017-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2017		$0		($84)

		01-146-4150-2018-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2018		$0		($1,215)

		01-146-4150-2019-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2019		$0		$1,794

		01-146-4150-2020-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2020		$0		$4,158

		01-146-4150-2021-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2021		$0		$16,128

		01-146-4150-2022-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2022		$0		$45,145

		01-146-4150-2023-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2023		$0		$594,338

		01-146-4150-2024-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2024		($4,782,200)		$0		$666,323

		01-146-4160-2022-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue Prev Year		$0		$277

		01-146-4160-2023-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2023		($2,700)		$2,252		$2,529

		01-146-4170-4179-0000		Demand Fees		($120,000)		$58,050		$58,050

		01-146-4170-4440-0000		MV Clears		($27,000)		$15,530		$15,530

		01-146-4180-4180-0000		Payment in Lieu of Taxes - DHA		($21,000)		$0

		01-146-4195-4480-0000		Cannabis Impact Fees		$0		$646,377		$646,377

		01-146-4195-4481-0000		Cannabis Excise Tax		($1,300,000)		$607,670		$607,670

		01-146-4199-0000-0000		Local Meals Tax		($345,000)		$272,096		$272,096

		01-146-4320-4408-0000		Municipal Lien Certificate Fee		($15,000)		$6,850		$6,850

		01-146-4370-0000-0000		MVX Warrant Fee		($25,000)		$19,700		$19,700

		01-146-4750-0000-0000		Betterment Robbins		($10,000)		$0

		01-146-4750-1411-0000		Unapportioned Betterment		$0		$5,130

		01-146-4750-2023-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY23		$0		$1,755		$6,885

		01-146-4800-4820-0000		Investment Earnings		($165,000)		$508,192		$508,192

		01-161-4320-4417-0000		Raffle		$0		$175

		01-161-4320-4418-0000		Copies of Reports		$0		$32

		01-161-4320-4424-0000		Dog Licenses		($15,300)		$5,653		$5,653

		01-161-4320-4425-0000		LATE FEES-TOWN CLERK		$0		$100

		01-161-4320-4426-0000		Business Certification		($5,000)		$2,561		$2,561

		01-161-4320-4427-0000		Marriage License		($6,000)		$2,070		$2,070

		01-161-4320-4428-0000		Copy of Birth Death & Marriage Cer		($25,000)		$13,645		$13,645

		01-161-4320-4429-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries		$0		$396

		01-161-4320-4477-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries Admin Fee		$0		$48

		01-161-4320-4479-0000		Notary Fees		$0		$240

		01-175-4320-4401-0000		Planning Board Fees		($1,500)		$1,050

		01-176-4320-4402-0000		Board of Appeal Fees		($500)		$6,070		$8,110

		01-210-4320-4412-0000		Police - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($65,000)		$37,418		$37,418

		01-210-4320-4437-0000		Fire Arm ID		($9,000)		$10,113		$10,113

		01-210-4770-4435-0000		Parking Tickets		($1,000)		$181		$181

		01-220-4320-4413-0000		Fire - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($900)		$468		$468

		01-220-4320-4441-0000		Propane Storage Permits		($1,000)		$800		$800

		01-220-4320-4442-0000		Fire Reports		$0		$10

		01-220-4320-4443-0000		Oil Burner Inspections		$0		$1,300

		01-220-4320-4444-0000		Blasting		$0		$300

		01-220-4320-4449-0000		Smoke Detector		($15,900)		$11,675		$11,675

		01-220-4320-4456-0000		Sprinkler		$0		$1,575

		01-220-4320-4478-0000		Other FD Permits		($2,000)		$0

		01-220-4770-4458-0000		Fire - Code Enforcement		$0		$400		$3,585

		01-241-4400-4450-0000		Building Permits		($380,000)		$347,177		$347,177

		01-241-4400-4457-0000		Sheet Metal Permits		$0		$0

		01-242-4400-4451-0000		Plumbing & Gas Permits		($67,000)		$47,976		$47,976

		01-242-4400-4452-0000		Gas Permits		$0		$0

		01-244-4400-4454-0000		Sealer of Weights		($6,300)		$13,565		$13,565

		01-245-4400-4453-0000		Electrical Permits		($100,000)		$94,360		$94,360

		01-292-4770-4773-0000		Dog Officer Fines		$0		$401

		01-300-4580-4462-0000		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		($150,000)		$146,183		$146,183

		01-300-4620-4617-0000		Charter School		($441,695)		$260,274		$260,274

		01-300-4620-4621-0000		Chapter 70		($27,170,143)		$13,585,068		$13,585,068

		01-410-4370-4405-0000		Engineering Revenue		($450)		$0

		01-420-4320-4407-0000		Street Opening Fee		($3,150)		$500		$500

		01-510-4320-4406-0000		Board of Health		($25,000)		$32,085		$32,085

		01-510-4320-4415-0000		BOH - Trench Permit		($5,000)		$3,250		$3,250

		01-510-4580-4463-0000		BOH - Medicaid Reimbursement		$0		$742		$742

		01-510-4753-2023-0000		Apportioned 40U Assessment		$0		$89,941

		01-510-4754-0000-0000		40U Code Liens		$0		($11,973)		$77,968

		01-541-4730-4409-0000		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		($125,000)		$66,872		$66,872

		01-820-4610-4615-0000		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		$0		$10,788		$10,788

		01-820-4610-4616-0000		Elderly Abatements		($184,611)		$0		$0

		01-999-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		$0		$8,368		$8,368

		01-999-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Non-recurring		$0		$15,275		$15,275

		01-999-4800-4856-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Bad Check Fees		$0		$623		$623



				Total Revenue 11/10/2023						$20,273,028



				Check Number

				Total Local Receipts						$4,243,200

				Total State Aid						$16,181,247

				Total Revenue Page General Fund						$20,424,447



				School Choice						$70,774

				Library Offset						$80,645



				Total Revenue Page, w/Adjustments						$20,273,028





		Community Preservation

		21-145-4600-4680-0000		State Trust Fund Distribution

		21-146-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - CPA		$0		$232,168

		21-146-4190-2020-0000		CPA Surcharge 2020		$0		$1,288

		21-146-4190-2021-0000		CPA Surcharge 2021		$0		$60

		21-146-4190-2022-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY22		$0		$364

		21-146-4190-2023-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY23		$0		$781

		21-146-4190-2024-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY24		$0		$6,716

		21-172-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments		$0		$605,464

		21-172-4800-4821-0000		Earnings on Investments - Open		$0		$7,016

		21-172-4800-4822-0000		Earnings on Investments - Historic		$0		$57,075

		21-172-4800-4823-0000		Earnings on Investments - Comm		$0		$20,706		$931,636

								$54,590



		Sewer Funds

		60-442-4170-4173-0000		Sewer Liens		$0		$19,651

		60-442-4170-4179-0000		Penalty Interest & Demand - Sewer		$0		$22,831

		60-442-4210-2022-0000		Sewer Usage Charges- 2022		$0		$231

		60-442-4210-2023-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY23		$0		$343,906

		60-442-4210-2024-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY24		$0		$3,025,572

		60-442-4320-4439-0000		Fees - Infiltration & Inflow		$0		$19,500

		60-442-4320-4461-0000		Fees-Sewer - Trench Permit		$0		$750

		60-442-4320-4472-0000		Fees - Permit & Privelage		$0		$78,650

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023				$68,147

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023		$0		$220

		60-442-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0		$37,232

		60-442-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$1,856

		60-442-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - User Fee Interest		$0		$25,656		$3,644,201





		Water Funds

		61-452-4170-4173-0000		Water Liens		$0		$5,622

		61-452-4170-4179-0000		Penalties Interest & Demand Charges - Water		$0		$4,174

		61-452-4210-2022-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2022		$0		$17

		61-452-4210-2023-0000		Water Usage Charges FY2023		$0		$79,993

		61-452-4210-2024-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2024		$0		$706,520

		61-452-4320-4474-0000		Fees-Water - Trench Permit		$0		$350

		61-452-4320-4476-0000		Fees-Water - Tie-In Fee		$0		$17,600

		61-452-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0		$29,363

		61-452-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$500

		61-452-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-  User Fee Interest		$0		$6,669		$850,809



		Stormwater Funds

		62-455-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments - Storm Water		$0		$10,640		$10,640

		62-455-4972-0000-0000		Transfer In from General Fund - Storm Water		$0		$279,579



		PEG

		63-680-4500-4403-0000		Franchise Fee Comcast		$0		$255,521

		63-680-4800-4482-0000		Cable Comcast Other Revenue		$0		$8,112

		63-680-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Invest		$0		$2,111		$265,744

		Expenses

		AccountNumber		AccountName		Allocated		Expended

		01-114-5120		Moderator Part Time Payroll		$550.00		$275.00								01-114-5120-000000-000000		Moderator Part Time Payroll		$550.00		($275.00)		$275.00		$0.00

		01-122-5110		Selectmen Payroll		$71,690.00		$45,495.45								01-122-5110-000000-000000		Selectmen Payroll		$71,690.00		($45,495.45)		$45,495.45		$0.00

		01-122-5120		Selectmen Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		$5,333.12								01-122-5120-000000-000000		Selectmen Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		($5,333.12)		$5,333.12		$0.00

		01-122-5130		Selectmen Overtime		$5,000.00		$1,595.33								01-122-5130-000000-000000		Selectmen Overtime		$5,000.00		($1,595.33)		$1,595.33		$0.00

		01-122-5241		Selectmen Service Contracts		$700.00		$0.00								01-122-5241-000000-000000		Selectmen Service Contracts		$700.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5301		Selectmen Advertising		$500.00		$181.18								01-122-5301-000000-000000		Selectmen Advertising		$500.00		($181.18)		$181.18		$0.00

		01-122-5312		Selectmen Other Professional Fee		$1,500.00		$0.00								01-122-5312-000000-000000		Selectmen Other Professional Fee		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5420		Selectmen Office Supplies		$700.00		$61.46								01-122-5420-000000-000000		Selectmen Office Supplies		$700.00		($61.46)		$61.46		$0.00

		01-122-5423		Selectmen Duplicating Supplies		$350.00		$0.00								01-122-5423-000000-000000		Selectmen Duplicating Supplies		$350.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5730		Selectmen Dues & Publications		$14,935.00		$5,224.88								01-122-5730-000000-000000		Selectmen Dues & Publications		$14,935.00		($5,224.88)		$5,224.88		$0.00

		01-123-5110		Town Manager Payroll		$270,272.00		$168,317.00								01-123-5110-000000-000000		Town Manager Payroll		$270,272.00		($168,317.00)		$168,317.00		$0.00

		01-123-5120		Town Manager Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-123-5120-000000-000000		Town Manager Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5130		Town Manager Overtime		$5,000.00		$3,722.40								01-123-5130-000000-000000		Town Manager Overtime		$5,000.00		($3,722.40)		$3,722.40		$0.00

		01-123-5241		Town Manager Service Contracts		$75,000.00		$39,528.46								01-123-5241-000000-000000		Town Manager Service Contracts		$75,000.00		($39,528.46)		$39,528.46		$0.00

		01-123-5301		Town Manager Advertising		$3,000.00		$924.24								01-123-5301-000000-000000		Town Manager Advertising		$3,000.00		($924.24)		$924.24		$0.00

		01-123-5342		Town Manager Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$0.00								01-123-5342-000000-000000		Town Manager Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5420		Town Manager Office Supplies		$1,500.00		$1,193.58								01-123-5420-000000-000000		Town Manager Office Supplies		$1,500.00		($1,193.58)		$1,193.58		$0.00

		01-123-5490		Town Manager Meeting Expense		$2,500.00		$0.00								01-123-5490-000000-000000		Town Manager Meeting Expense		$2,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5710		Town Manager In-State Travel		$1,000.00		$45.00								01-123-5710-000000-000000		Town Manager In-State Travel		$1,000.00		($45.00)		$45.00		$0.00

		01-123-5730		Town Manager Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		$525.25								01-123-5730-000000-000000		Town Manager Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		($525.25)		$525.25		$0.00

		01-123-5797		Town Manager Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		$3,855.88								01-123-5797-000000-000000		Town Manager Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		($3,855.88)		$3,855.88		$0.00

		01-131-5130		Finance Committee Overtime		$1,350.00		$0.00								01-131-5130-000000-000000		Finance Committee Overtime		$1,350.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-131-5301		Finance Committee Advertising		$100.00		$0.00								01-131-5301-000000-000000		Finance Committee Advertising		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-131-5730		Finance Committee Dues & Publication		$350.00		$363.00								01-131-5730-000000-000000		Finance Committee Dues & Publication		$350.00		($363.00)		$363.00		$0.00

		01-135-5110		Finance Director/Accountant Payroll		$310,985.00		$193,508.70								01-135-5110-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Payroll		$310,985.00		($193,508.70)		$193,508.70		$0.00

		01-135-5241		Finance Director/Accountant Service Contract		$70,000.00		$59,473.14								01-135-5241-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Service Contract		$70,000.00		($59,473.14)		$59,473.14		$0.00

		01-135-5302		Finance Director/Accountant Auditing		$75,000.00		$51,030.00								01-135-5302-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Auditing		$75,000.00		($51,030.00)		$51,030.00		$0.00

		01-135-5306		Finance Director/Accountant Employee Training		$3,500.00		$1,463.20								01-135-5306-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Employee Training		$3,500.00		($1,463.20)		$1,463.20		$0.00

		01-135-5342		Finance Director/Accountant Printing & Binding		$1,200.00		$250.46								01-135-5342-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Printing & Binding		$1,200.00		($250.46)		$250.46		$0.00

		01-135-5420		Finance Director/Accountant Office Supplies		$4,000.00		$1,318.93								01-135-5420-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Office Supplies		$4,000.00		($1,318.93)		$1,318.93		$0.00

		01-135-5710		Finance Director/Accountant In-State Travel		$1,000.00		$640.86								01-135-5710-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant In-State Travel		$1,000.00		($640.86)		$640.86		$0.00

		01-135-5730		Finance Director/Accountant Dues & Publications		$600.00		$516.12								01-135-5730-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Dues & Publications		$600.00		($516.12)		$516.12		$0.00

		01-141-5110		Assessors Payroll		$180,791.00		$113,777.16								01-141-5110-000000-000000		Assessors Payroll		$180,791.00		($113,777.16)		$113,777.16		$0.00

		01-141-5241		Assessors Service Contract		$8,900.00		$8,854.00								01-141-5241-000000-000000		Assessors Service Contract		$8,900.00		($8,854.00)		$8,854.00		$0.00

		01-141-5299		Assessors Other Purchased Services		$5,400.00		$4,812.00								01-141-5299-000000-000000		Assessors Other Purchased Services		$5,400.00		($4,812.00)		$4,812.00		$0.00

		01-141-5306		Assessor Training		$1,000.00		$963.39								01-141-5306-000000-000000		Assessor Training		$1,000.00		($963.39)		$963.39		$0.00

		01-141-5316		Assessors Appraisals Contracted Services		$22,000.00		$6,050.00								01-141-5316-000000-000000		Assessors Appraisals Contracted Services		$22,000.00		($6,050.00)		$6,050.00		$0.00

		01-141-5420		Assessors Office Supplies		$2,000.00		$863.89								01-141-5420-000000-000000		Assessors Office Supplies		$2,000.00		($863.89)		$863.89		$0.00

		01-141-5712		Assessors Mileage Reimbursement		$2,500.00		$605.32								01-141-5712-000000-000000		Assessors Mileage Reimbursement		$2,500.00		($605.32)		$605.32		$0.00

		01-141-5730		Assessors Dues & Publications		$300.00		$225.00								01-141-5730-000000-000000		Assessors Dues & Publications		$300.00		($225.00)		$225.00		$0.00

		01-145-5110		Treasurer Payroll		$182,892.00		$116,065.95								01-145-5110-000000-000000		Treasurer Payroll		$182,892.00		($116,065.95)		$116,065.95

		01-145-5241		Treasurer Service Contracts		$31,000.00		$21,583.75								01-145-5241-000000-000000		Treasurer Service Contracts		$31,000.00		($21,583.75)		$21,583.75		$0.00

		01-145-5311		Treasurer Tax Foreclosure Fee		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-145-5311-000000-000000		Treasurer Tax Foreclosure Fee		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-145-5420		Treasurer Office Supplies		$2,800.00		$1,097.58								01-145-5420-000000-000000		Treasurer Office Supplies		$2,800.00		($1,097.58)		$1,097.58		$0.00

		01-145-5712		Treasurer Mileage Reimbursement		$300.00		$0.00								01-145-5712-000000-000000		Treasurer Mileage Reimbursement		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-145-5730		Treasurer Dues & Publications		$100.00		$195.00								01-145-5730-000000-000000		Treasurer Dues & Publications		$100.00		($195.00)		$195.00		$0.00

		01-146-5110		Tax Collector Payroll		$116,644.00		$73,262.00								01-146-5110-000000-000000		Tax Collector Payroll		$116,644.00		($73,262.00)		$73,262.00		$0.00

		01-146-5241		Tax Collector Service Contracts		$60,000.00		$42,534.97								01-146-5241-000000-000000		Tax Collector Service Contracts		$60,000.00		($42,534.97)		$42,534.97		$0.00

		01-146-5315		Tax Collector Tax Title Legal Fee		$15,000.00		$2,133.40								01-146-5315-000000-000000		Tax Collector Tax Title Legal Fee		$15,000.00		($2,133.40)		$2,133.40		$0.00

		01-146-5420		Tax Collector Office Supplies		$1,800.00		$1,368.51								01-146-5420-000000-000000		Tax Collector Office Supplies		$1,800.00		($1,368.51)		$1,368.51		$0.00

		01-146-5730		Tax Collector Dues & Publications		$100.00		$100.00								01-146-5730-000000-000000		Tax Collector Dues & Publications		$100.00		($100.00)		$100.00		$0.00

		01-151-5305		Law Dept Legal Fees		$290,000.00		$105,896.37								01-151-5305-000000-000000		Law Dept Legal Fees		$290,000.00		($105,896.37)		$105,896.37		$0.00

		01-152-5110		Human Resources Full Time Payroll		$66,012.00		$41,891.85								01-152-5110-000000-000000		Human Resources Full Time Payroll		$66,012.00		($41,891.85)		$41,891.85		$0.00

		01-152-5301		Human Resources Advertising		$1,500.00		$500.00								01-152-5301-000000-000000		Human Resources Advertising		$1,500.00		($500.00)		$500.00		$0.00

		01-152-5306		Human Resources Employee Training		$4,000.00		$1,875.00								01-152-5306-000000-000000		Human Resources Employee Training		$4,000.00		($1,875.00)		$1,875.00		$0.00

		01-152-5307		Human Resources Medical Exams		$6,000.00		$2,880.00								01-152-5307-000000-000000		Human Resources Medical Exams		$6,000.00		($2,880.00)		$2,880.00		$0.00

		01-152-5312		Human Resources Other Professional Fees		$300.00		$0.00								01-152-5312-000000-000000		Human Resources Other Professional Fees		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-152-5420		Human Resources Office Supplies		$500.00		$412.53								01-152-5420-000000-000000		Human Resources Office Supplies		$500.00		($412.53)		$412.53		$0.00

		01-152-5730		Human Resources Dues & Publications		$250.00		$895.00								01-152-5730-000000-000000		Human Resources Dues & Publications		$250.00		($895.00)		$895.00		$0.00

		01-155-5110		IT Full Time Payroll		$176,540.00		$112,035.00								01-155-5110-000000-000000		IT Full Time Payroll		$176,540.00		($112,035.00)		$112,035.00		$0.00

		01-155-5241		IT Service Contracts		$220,000.00		$120,173.71								01-155-5241-000000-000000		IT Service Contracts		$220,000.00		($120,173.71)		$120,173.71		$0.00

		01-155-5340		IT Telephone		$8,800.00		$6,610.40								01-155-5340-000000-000000		IT Telephone		$8,800.00		($6,610.40)		$6,610.40		$0.00

		01-155-5394		IT Other Professional Services		$2,000.00		$494.13								01-155-5394-000000-000000		IT Other Professional Services		$2,000.00		($494.13)		$494.13		$0.00

		01-155-5433		IT Equipment Repair & Maintenance		$6,000.00		$0.00								01-155-5433-000000-000000		IT Equipment Repair & Maintenance		$6,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-155-5884		IT Equipment Purchase/Lease		$25,000.00		$14,100.37								01-155-5884-000000-000000		IT Equipment Purchase/Lease		$25,000.00		($14,100.37)		$14,100.37		$0.00

		01-161-5110		Town Clerk Payroll		$208,010.00		$132,415.85								01-161-5110-000000-000000		Town Clerk Payroll		$208,010.00		($132,415.85)		$132,415.85		$0.00

		01-161-5130		Town Clerk Overtime		$200.00		$0.00								01-161-5130-000000-000000		Town Clerk Overtime		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5140		Town Clerk Longevity		$850.00		$850.00								01-161-5140-000000-000000		Town Clerk Longevity		$850.00		($850.00)		$850.00		$0.00

		01-161-5301		Town Clerk Advertising		$1,000.00		$0.00								01-161-5301-000000-000000		Town Clerk Advertising		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5306		Town Clerk Employee Training		$1,000.00		$860.00								01-161-5306-000000-000000		Town Clerk Employee Training		$1,000.00		($860.00)		$860.00		$0.00

		01-161-5341		Town Clerk Postage		$7,500.00		$10,000.00								01-161-5341-000000-000000		Town Clerk Postage		$7,500.00		($10,000.00)		$10,000.00		$0.00

		01-161-5342		Town Clerk Printing & Binding		$20,000.00		$15,806.75								01-161-5342-000000-000000		Town Clerk Printing & Binding		$20,000.00		($15,806.75)		$15,806.75		$0.00

		01-161-5420		Town Clerk Office Supplies		$1,500.00		$998.13								01-161-5420-000000-000000		Town Clerk Office Supplies		$1,500.00		($998.13)		$998.13		$0.00

		01-161-5710		Town Clerk In-State Travel		$550.00		$0.00								01-161-5710-000000-000000		Town Clerk In-State Travel		$550.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5730		Town Clerk Dues & Publications		$500.00		$270.00								01-161-5730-000000-000000		Town Clerk Dues & Publications		$500.00		($270.00)		$270.00		$0.00

		01-162-5110		Elec/Reg Payroll		$23,112.00		$14,257.60								01-162-5110-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Payroll		$23,112.00		($14,257.60)		$14,257.60		$0.00

		01-162-5130		Elections & Registration Overtime		$7,000.00		$1,496.06								01-162-5130-000000-000000		Elections & Registration Overtime		$7,000.00		($1,496.06)		$1,496.06		$0.00

		01-162-5241		Elec/Reg Service Contract		$13,000.00		$9,293.13								01-162-5241-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Service Contract		$13,000.00		($9,293.13)		$9,293.13		$0.00

		01-162-5301		Elec/Reg Advertising		$2,000.00		$745.00								01-162-5301-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Advertising		$2,000.00		($745.00)		$745.00		$0.00

		01-162-5306		Elec/Reg Employee Training		$600.00		$0.00								01-162-5306-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Employee Training		$600.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5342		Elec/Reg Printing & Binding		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-162-5342-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Printing & Binding		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5420		Elec/Reg Office Supplies		$1,200.00		$888.20								01-162-5420-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Office Supplies		$1,200.00		($888.20)		$888.20		$0.00

		01-162-5710		Elec/Reg In-State Travel		$200.00		$0.00								01-162-5710-000000-000000		Elec/Reg In-State Travel		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5794		Elec/Reg Election Expense		$58,000.00		$2,646.61								01-162-5794-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Election Expense		$58,000.00		($2,646.61)		$2,646.61		$0.00

		01-162-5884		Elec/Reg Machinery & Equipment		$7,000.00		$21,544.50								01-162-5884-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Machinery & Equipment		$7,000.00		($21,544.50)		$21,544.50		$0.00

		01-171-5110		Conservation Payroll		$33,224.00		$20,769.26								01-171-5110-000000-000000		Conservation Payroll		$33,224.00		($20,769.26)		$20,769.26		$0.00

		01-171-5312		Conservation Other Professional Fees		$1,000.00		$880.75								01-171-5312-000000-000000		Conservation Other Professional Fees		$1,000.00		($880.75)		$880.75		$0.00

		01-171-5712		Conservation Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00								01-171-5712-000000-000000		Conservation Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-171-5730		Conservation Dues & Publications		$600.00		$900.00								01-171-5730-000000-000000		Conservation Dues & Publications		$600.00		($900.00)		$900.00		$0.00

		01-175-5110		Planning Board Payroll		$206,834.00		$135,646.42								01-175-5110-000000-000000		Planning Board Payroll		$206,834.00		($135,646.42)		$135,646.42		$0.00

		01-175-5120		Planning Board Part Time Payroll		$0.00		$0.00								01-175-5120-000000-000000		Planning Board Part Time Payroll		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-175-5130		Planning - Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,379.34								01-175-5130-000000-000000		Planning - Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,379.34)		$1,379.34		$0.00

		01-175-5301		Planning Board Advertising		$3,000.00		$2,008.98								01-175-5301-000000-000000		Planning Board Advertising		$3,000.00		($2,008.98)		$2,008.98		$0.00

		01-175-5312		Planning Board Other Professional Fee		$1,000.00		$240.00								01-175-5312-000000-000000		Planning Board Other Professional Fee		$1,000.00		($240.00)		$240.00		$0.00

		01-175-5420		Planning Board Office Supplies		$500.00		$93.51								01-175-5420-000000-000000		Planning Board Office Supplies		$500.00		($93.51)		$93.51		$0.00

		01-175-5710		Planning Board In-State Travel		$1,500.00		$455.00								01-175-5710-000000-000000		Planning Board In-State Travel		$1,500.00		($455.00)		$455.00		$0.00

		01-175-5712		Planning Board Mileage Reimbursemen		$1,500.00		$1,044.29								01-175-5712-000000-000000		Planning Board Mileage Reimbursemen		$1,500.00		($1,044.29)		$1,044.29		$0.00

		01-175-5730		Planning Board Dues & Publications		$750.00		$0.00								01-175-5730-000000-000000		Planning Board Dues & Publications		$750.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-175-5790		Planning Board Court Costs & Record		$1,200.00		$0.00								01-175-5790-000000-000000		Planning Board Court Costs & Record		$1,200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-176-5120		ZBA Part Time Payroll		$4,500.00		$1,989.63								01-176-5120-000000-000000		ZBA Part Time Payroll		$4,500.00		($1,989.63)		$1,989.63		$0.00

		01-176-5301		ZBA Advertising		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-176-5301-000000-000000		ZBA Advertising		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-176-5420		ZBA Office Supplies		$800.00		$180.46								01-176-5420-000000-000000		ZBA Office Supplies		$800.00		($180.46)		$180.46		$0.00

		01-196-5110		Building Maint Payroll		$302,502.00		$155,966.43								01-196-5110-000000-000000		Building Maint Payroll		$302,502.00		($155,966.43)		$155,966.43		$0.00

		01-196-5120		Building Maint Part Time Payroll		$62,878.00		$34,250.84								01-196-5120-000000-000000		Building Maint Part Time Payroll		$62,878.00		($34,250.84)		$34,250.84		$0.00

		01-196-5130		Building Maint Overtime		$25,000.00		$32,878.44								01-196-5130-000000-000000		Building Maint Overtime		$25,000.00		($32,878.44)		$32,878.44		$0.00

		01-196-5210		Building Maint Electricity		$125,000.00		$67,407.12								01-196-5210-000000-000000		Building Maint Electricity		$125,000.00		($67,407.12)		$67,407.12		$0.00

		01-196-5212		Building Maint Heating Gas		$125,000.00		$33,003.60								01-196-5212-000000-000000		Building Maint Heating Gas		$125,000.00		($33,003.60)		$33,003.60		$0.00

		01-196-5230		Building Maint Water Charges		$40,000.00		$20,650.09								01-196-5230-000000-000000		Building Maint Water Charges		$40,000.00		($20,650.09)		$20,650.09		$0.00

		01-196-5231		Building Maint Sewer Charges		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5231-000000-000000		Building Maint Sewer Charges		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5241		Building Maint Service Contracts		$13,500.00		$8,192.10								01-196-5241-000000-000000		Building Maint Service Contracts		$13,500.00		($8,192.10)		$8,192.10		$0.00

		01-196-5271		Building Maint Equipment Rental		$8,900.00		$8,244.14								01-196-5271-000000-000000		Building Maint Equipment Rental		$8,900.00		($8,244.14)		$8,244.14		$0.00

		01-196-5291		Building Maint Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00								01-196-5291-000000-000000		Building Maint Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5340		Building Maint Telephone		$20,000.00		$7,282.46								01-196-5340-000000-000000		Building Maint Telephone		$20,000.00		($7,282.46)		$7,282.46		$0.00

		01-196-5341		Building Maint Postage		$30,500.00		$1,243.50								01-196-5341-000000-000000		Building Maint Postage		$30,500.00		($1,243.50)		$1,243.50		$0.00

		01-196-5394		Building Maint Other Professional Services		$18,000.00		$3,774.53								01-196-5394-000000-000000		Building Maint Other Professional Services		$18,000.00		($3,774.53)		$3,774.53		$0.00

		01-196-5423		Building Maintenance		$6,000.00		$3,074.42								01-196-5423-000000-000000		Building Maintenance		$6,000.00		($3,074.42)		$3,074.42		$0.00

		01-196-5430		Building Maint Supplies		$17,000.00		$8,129.75								01-196-5430-000000-000000		Building Maint Supplies		$17,000.00		($8,129.75)		$8,129.75		$0.00

		01-196-5433		Building Maint Equipment Maint Supplies		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5433-000000-000000		Building Maint Equipment Maint Supplies		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5460		Building Maint Grounds Maint Supplies		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5460-000000-000000		Building Maint Grounds Maint Supplies		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5531		Building Maintenance Supplies		$10,000.00		$145.22								01-196-5531-000000-000000		Building Maintenance Supplies		$10,000.00		($145.22)		$145.22		$0.00

		01-196-5585		Building Maint. Uniform & Assessories		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5585-000000-000000		Building Maint. Uniform & Assessories		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5712		Building Maint Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		$993.05								01-196-5712-000000-000000		Building Maint Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		($993.05)		$993.05		$0.00

		01-196-5797		Building Maint Miscellaneous		$600.00		$394.78								01-196-5797-000000-000000		Building Maint Miscellaneous		$600.00		($394.78)		$394.78		$0.00

		01-196-5840		Building Maint Building Improvements		$32,500.00		$12,738.78								01-196-5840-000000-000000		Building Maint Building Improvements		$32,500.00		($12,738.78)		$12,738.78		$0.00

		01-197-5740		Town Insurance Insurance Premiums		$735,000.00		$646,726.86								01-197-5740-000000-000000		Town Insurance Insurance Premiums		$735,000.00		($646,726.86)		$646,726.86		$0.00

		01-198-5301		PBC Advertising		$100.00		$0.00								01-198-5301-000000-000000		PBC Advertising		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-210-5110		Police Payroll		$4,819,028.00		$2,801,258.38								01-210-5110-000000-000000		Police Payroll		$4,819,028.00		($2,801,258.38)		$2,801,258.38		$0.00

		01-210-5120		Police Part Time Payroll		$61,737.00		$28,103.08								01-210-5120-000000-000000		Police Part Time Payroll		$61,737.00		($28,103.08)		$28,103.08		$0.00

		01-210-5130		Police Overtime		$338,000.00		$293,230.69								01-210-5130-000000-000000		Police Overtime		$338,000.00		($293,230.69)		$293,230.69		$0.00

		01-210-5140		Police Longevity		$6,000.00		$0.00								01-210-5140-000000-000000		Police Longevity		$6,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-210-5190		Police Uniform Allowance		$61,000.00		$46,800.00								01-210-5190-000000-000000		Police Uniform Allowance		$61,000.00		($46,800.00)		$46,800.00		$0.00

		01-210-5240		Police R & M - Auto/Truck		$50,000.00		$32,076.51								01-210-5240-000000-000000		Police R & M - Auto/Truck		$50,000.00		($32,076.51)		$32,076.51		$0.00

		01-210-5241		Police Service Contracts		$20,000.00		$15,891.18								01-210-5241-000000-000000		Police Service Contracts		$20,000.00		($15,891.18)		$15,891.18		$0.00

		01-210-5272		Police Radio Rental & Maintenance		$10,000.00		$5,258.00								01-210-5272-000000-000000		Police Radio Rental & Maintenance		$10,000.00		($5,258.00)		$5,258.00		$0.00

		01-210-5291		Police Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		$3,074.22								01-210-5291-000000-000000		Police Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		($3,074.22)		$3,074.22		$0.00

		01-210-5299		Police Other Purchased Services		$15,000.00		$4,244.96								01-210-5299-000000-000000		Police Other Purchased Services		$15,000.00		($4,244.96)		$4,244.96		$0.00

		01-210-5306		Police Employee Training		$60,000.00		$19,907.58								01-210-5306-000000-000000		Police Employee Training		$60,000.00		($19,907.58)		$19,907.58		$0.00

		01-210-5309		Police - On-Boarding		$15,000.00		$29,010.39								01-210-5309-000000-000000		Police - On-Boarding		$15,000.00		($29,010.39)		$29,010.39		$0.00

		01-210-5340		Police Telephone		$30,000.00		$24,099.19								01-210-5340-000000-000000		Police Telephone		$30,000.00		($24,099.19)		$24,099.19		$0.00

		01-210-5341		Police Postage		$1,000.00		$695.87								01-210-5341-000000-000000		Police Postage		$1,000.00		($695.87)		$695.87		$0.00

		01-210-5342		Police Printing & Binding		$2,000.00		$1,488.90								01-210-5342-000000-000000		Police Printing & Binding		$2,000.00		($1,488.90)		$1,488.90		$0.00

		01-210-5391		Police Laundry & Dry Cleaning		$2,000.00		$111.30								01-210-5391-000000-000000		Police Laundry & Dry Cleaning		$2,000.00		($111.30)		$111.30		$0.00

		01-210-5420		Police Office Supplies		$3,000.00		$1,033.09								01-210-5420-000000-000000		Police Office Supplies		$3,000.00		($1,033.09)		$1,033.09		$0.00

		01-210-5421		Police Computer Supplies		$6,500.00		$3,116.53								01-210-5421-000000-000000		Police Computer Supplies		$6,500.00		($3,116.53)		$3,116.53		$0.00

		01-210-5423		Police Duplicating Supplies		$5,000.00		$5,140.05								01-210-5423-000000-000000		Police Duplicating Supplies		$5,000.00		($5,140.05)		$5,140.05		$0.00

		01-210-5430		Police Building R & M Supplies		$30,000.00		$25,701.05								01-210-5430-000000-000000		Police Building R & M Supplies		$30,000.00		($25,701.05)		$25,701.05		$0.00

		01-210-5433		Police R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$12,841.47								01-210-5433-000000-000000		Police R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($12,841.47)		$12,841.47		$0.00

		01-210-5501		Police Medical Supplies		$10,000.00		$4,845.15								01-210-5501-000000-000000		Police Medical Supplies		$10,000.00		($4,845.15)		$4,845.15		$0.00

		01-210-5585		Police Uniforms & Assessories		$30,000.00		$24,745.25								01-210-5585-000000-000000		Police Uniforms & Assessories		$30,000.00		($24,745.25)		$24,745.25		$0.00

		01-210-5712		Police Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		$5.00								01-210-5712-000000-000000		Police Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		($5.00)		$5.00		$0.00

		01-210-5730		Police Dues & Publications		$14,000.00		$13,610.21								01-210-5730-000000-000000		Police Dues & Publications		$14,000.00		($13,610.21)		$13,610.21		$0.00

		01-210-5797		Police Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		$2,097.79								01-210-5797-000000-000000		Police Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		($2,097.79)		$2,097.79		$0.00

		01-210-5799		Police Criminal ID		$1,000.00		$1,068.65								01-210-5799-000000-000000		Police Criminal ID		$1,000.00		($1,068.65)		$1,068.65		$0.00

		01-210-5884		Police Machinery & Equipment		$20,000.00		$20,000.00								01-210-5884-000000-000000		Police Machinery & Equipment		$20,000.00		($20,000.00)		$20,000.00		$0.00

		01-220-5110		Fire Payroll		$3,753,196.00		$2,301,470.86								01-220-5110-000000-000000		Fire Payroll		$3,753,196.00		($2,301,470.86)		$2,301,470.86		$0.00

		01-220-5120		Fire Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-220-5120-000000-000000		Fire Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5130		Fire Overtime		$847,766.00		$398,048.19								01-220-5130-000000-000000		Fire Overtime		$847,766.00		($398,048.19)		$398,048.19		$0.00

		01-220-5140		Fire Longevity		$850.00		$0.00								01-220-5140-000000-000000		Fire Longevity		$850.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5190		Fire Uniform Allowance		$32,250.00		$12,743.98								01-220-5190-000000-000000		Fire Uniform Allowance		$32,250.00		($12,743.98)		$12,743.98		$0.00

		01-220-5240		Fire R & M - Auto/Truck		$60,000.00		$44,392.05								01-220-5240-000000-000000		Fire R & M - Auto/Truck		$60,000.00		($44,392.05)		$44,392.05		$0.00

		01-220-5241		Fire Service Contracts		$23,000.00		$34,370.80								01-220-5241-000000-000000		Fire Service Contracts		$23,000.00		($34,370.80)		$34,370.80		$0.00

		01-220-5272		Fire Radio Rental & Maintenance		$25,000.00		$13,843.83								01-220-5272-000000-000000		Fire Radio Rental & Maintenance		$25,000.00		($13,843.83)		$13,843.83		$0.00

		01-220-5291		Fire Custodial & Housekeeping		$3,500.00		$2,908.57								01-220-5291-000000-000000		Fire Custodial & Housekeeping		$3,500.00		($2,908.57)		$2,908.57		$0.00

		01-220-5306		Fire Employee Training		$55,000.00		$35,165.65								01-220-5306-000000-000000		Fire Employee Training		$55,000.00		($35,165.65)		$35,165.65		$0.00

		01-220-5312		Fire Other Professional Fees		$4,800.00		$4,788.00								01-220-5312-000000-000000		Fire Other Professional Fees		$4,800.00		($4,788.00)		$4,788.00		$0.00

		01-220-5320		Fire Education Tuition		$10,000.00		$7,460.00								01-220-5320-000000-000000		Fire Education Tuition		$10,000.00		($7,460.00)		$7,460.00		$0.00

		01-220-5340		Fire Telephone		$15,000.00		$8,966.76								01-220-5340-000000-000000		Fire Telephone		$15,000.00		($8,966.76)		$8,966.76		$0.00

		01-220-5341		Fire Postage		$300.00		$76.56								01-220-5341-000000-000000		Fire Postage		$300.00		($76.56)		$76.56		$0.00

		01-220-5420		Fire Office Supplies		$2,500.00		$1,450.97								01-220-5420-000000-000000		Fire Office Supplies		$2,500.00		($1,450.97)		$1,450.97		$0.00

		01-220-5421		Fire Computer Supplies		$4,000.00		$1,203.36								01-220-5421-000000-000000		Fire Computer Supplies		$4,000.00		($1,203.36)		$1,203.36		$0.00

		01-220-5423		Fire Duplicating Supplies		$300.00		$0.00								01-220-5423-000000-000000		Fire Duplicating Supplies		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5430		Fire Custodial Supplies		$16,000.00		$10,274.32								01-220-5430-000000-000000		Fire Custodial Supplies		$16,000.00		($10,274.32)		$10,274.32		$0.00

		01-220-5433		Fire R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$8,916.21								01-220-5433-000000-000000		Fire R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($8,916.21)		$8,916.21		$0.00

		01-220-5501		Fire Medical Supplies		$6,000.00		$3,136.38								01-220-5501-000000-000000		Fire Medical Supplies		$6,000.00		($3,136.38)		$3,136.38		$0.00

		01-220-5580		Fire Fire Fighting Supplies		$13,100.00		$13,818.15								01-220-5580-000000-000000		Fire Fire Fighting Supplies		$13,100.00		($13,818.15)		$13,818.15		$0.00

		01-220-5585		Fire Uniforms & Assessories		$31,000.00		$18,699.64								01-220-5585-000000-000000		Fire Uniforms & Assessories		$31,000.00		($18,699.64)		$18,699.64		$0.00

		01-220-5710		Fire In-State Travel		$700.00		$341.06								01-220-5710-000000-000000		Fire In-State Travel		$700.00		($341.06)		$341.06		$0.00

		01-220-5730		Fire Dues & Publications		$5,500.00		$3,731.20								01-220-5730-000000-000000		Fire Dues & Publications		$5,500.00		($3,731.20)		$3,731.20		$0.00

		01-220-5797		Fire Miscellaneous		$1,050.00		$807.71								01-220-5797-000000-000000		Fire Miscellaneous		$1,050.00		($807.71)		$807.71		$0.00

		01-220-5799		Fire Criminal ID		$0.00		$0.00								01-220-5799-000000-000000		Fire Criminal ID		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5884		Fire Machinery & Equipment		$5,000.00		$57.44								01-220-5884-000000-000000		Fire Machinery & Equipment		$5,000.00		($57.44)		$57.44		$0.00

		01-230-5665		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		$280,000.00		$279,609.00								01-230-5665-000000-000000		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		$280,000.00		($279,609.00)		$279,609.00		$0.00

		01-241-5110		Building Payroll		$247,149.00		$145,100.00								01-241-5110-000000-000000		Building Payroll		$247,149.00		($145,100.00)		$145,100.00		$0.00

		01-241-5130		Building Department - Overtime		$4,000.00		$179.52								01-241-5130-000000-000000		Building Department - Overtime		$4,000.00		($179.52)		$179.52		$0.00

		01-241-5140		Building Longevity		$850.00		$0.00								01-241-5140-000000-000000		Building Longevity		$850.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-241-5190		Building Uniform Allowance		$500.00		$199.95								01-241-5190-000000-000000		Building Uniform Allowance		$500.00		($199.95)		$199.95		$0.00

		01-241-5306		Building Employee Training		$400.00		$270.00								01-241-5306-000000-000000		Building Employee Training		$400.00		($270.00)		$270.00		$0.00

		01-241-5420		Building Office Supplies		$2,300.00		$246.49								01-241-5420-000000-000000		Building Office Supplies		$2,300.00		($246.49)		$246.49		$0.00

		01-241-5712		Building Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		$2,621.47								01-241-5712-000000-000000		Building Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		($2,621.47)		$2,621.47		$0.00

		01-241-5730		Building Dues & Publications		$400.00		$0.00								01-241-5730-000000-000000		Building Dues & Publications		$400.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-5120		Plumbing & Gas Part Time Payroll		$34,194.00		$20,149.31								01-242-5120-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Part Time Payroll		$34,194.00		($20,149.31)		$20,149.31		$0.00

		01-242-5190		Plumbing Uniform Allowance		$200.00		$0.00								01-242-5190-000000-000000		Plumbing Uniform Allowance		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-5306		Plumbing & Gas Employee Training		$600.00		$310.00								01-242-5306-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Employee Training		$600.00		($310.00)		$310.00		$0.00

		01-242-5420		Plumbing & Gas Office Supplies		$300.00		$285.00								01-242-5420-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Office Supplies		$300.00		($285.00)		$285.00		$0.00

		01-242-5712		Plumbing & Gas Mileage Reimbursemen		$2,500.00		$1,180.29								01-242-5712-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Mileage Reimbursemen		$2,500.00		($1,180.29)		$1,180.29		$0.00

		01-242-5730		Plumbing & Gas Dues & Publications		$100.00		$75.00								01-242-5730-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Dues & Publications		$100.00		($75.00)		$75.00		$0.00

		01-244-5241		Sealer of Weights   Service Contract		$8,500.00		$11,000.00								01-244-5241-000000-000000		Sealer of Weights   Service Contract		$8,500.00		($11,000.00)		$11,000.00		$0.00

		01-245-5120		Wiring Part Time Payroll		$31,220.00		$19,133.47								01-245-5120-000000-000000		Wiring Part Time Payroll		$31,220.00		($19,133.47)		$19,133.47		$0.00

		01-245-5190		Wiring Uniform Allowance		$0.00		$0.00								01-245-5190-000000-000000		Wiring Uniform Allowance		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5306		Wiring Employee Training		$300.00		$0.00								01-245-5306-000000-000000		Wiring Employee Training		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5420		Wiring Office Supplies		$500.00		$0.00								01-245-5420-000000-000000		Wiring Office Supplies		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5712		Wiring Mileage Reimbursement		$2,600.00		$1,412.83								01-245-5712-000000-000000		Wiring Mileage Reimbursement		$2,600.00		($1,412.83)		$1,412.83		$0.00

		01-291-5120		Emergency Mgnt Part Time Payroll		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-291-5120-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Part Time Payroll		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5241		Emergency Mgnt Service Contracts		$8,500.00		$6,000.00								01-291-5241-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Service Contracts		$8,500.00		($6,000.00)		$6,000.00		$0.00

		01-291-5272		Emergency Mgmt Radio and Maintenance Repair		$8,000.00		$0.00								01-291-5272-000000-000000		Emergency Mgmt Radio and Maintenance Repair		$8,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5501		Emergency Mgnt Medical Supplies		$100.00		$0.00								01-291-5501-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Medical Supplies		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5583		Emergency Mgnt Small Tools & Suppli		$600.00		$126.44								01-291-5583-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Small Tools & Suppli		$600.00		($126.44)		$126.44		$0.00

		01-292-5110		Animal Ctrl Payroll		$63,042.00		$27,831.75								01-292-5110-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Payroll		$63,042.00		($27,831.75)		$27,831.75		$0.00

		01-292-5130		Animal Control Overtime		$2,000.00		$8,756.17								01-292-5130-000000-000000		Animal Control Overtime		$2,000.00		($8,756.17)		$8,756.17		$0.00

		01-292-5190		Animal Ctrl Uniform Allowance		$850.00		$891.78								01-292-5190-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Uniform Allowance		$850.00		($891.78)		$891.78		$0.00

		01-292-5240		Animal Ctrl R & M - Auto/Truck		$3,000.00		$3,965.51								01-292-5240-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl R & M - Auto/Truck		$3,000.00		($3,965.51)		$3,965.51		$0.00

		01-292-5241		Animal Ctrl Service Contracts		$10,000.00		$2,307.83								01-292-5241-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Service Contracts		$10,000.00		($2,307.83)		$2,307.83		$0.00

		01-292-5306		Animal Ctrl Employee Training		$500.00		$0.00								01-292-5306-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Employee Training		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-292-5340		Animal Control Telephone		$750.00		$314.27								01-292-5340-000000-000000		Animal Control Telephone		$750.00		($314.27)		$314.27		$0.00

		01-292-5420		Animal Ctrl Office Supplies		$0.00		$0.00								01-292-5420-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Office Supplies		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-292-5583		Animal Ctrl Small Tools & Supplies		$2,400.00		$1,353.84								01-292-5583-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Small Tools & Supplies		$2,400.00		($1,353.84)		$1,353.84		$0.00

		01-300-5100-000000-000060		School Payroll & Salaries		$33,657,045.00		$16,335,741.54								01-300-5100-000000-000060		School Payroll & Salaries		$33,657,045.00		($16,335,741.54)		$16,335,741.54		$0.00

		01-300-5700-000000-000050		School Expenses		$5,269,168.00		$2,835,908.77		$19,171,650						01-300-5700-000000-000050		School Expenses		$5,269,168.00		($2,835,908.77)		$2,835,908.77		$0.00

		01-300-5701-000000-000070		School NSS		$2,979,000.00		$1,680,244.16								01-300-5701-000000-000070		School NSS		$2,979,000.00		($1,680,244.16)		$1,680,244.16		$0.00

		01-301-5321		GLTHS - Assessment		$5,070,000.00		$3,071,497.52								01-301-5321-000000-000000		GLTHS - Assessment		$5,070,000.00		($3,071,497.52)		$3,071,497.52		$0.00

		01-301-5330		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$304,000.00		$168,763.60								01-301-5330-000000-000000		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$304,000.00		($168,763.60)		$168,763.60		$0.00

		01-303-5322		Essex Aggie - Assessment		$15,000.00		$20,405.00								01-303-5322-000000-000000		Essex Aggie - Assessment		$15,000.00		($20,405.00)		$20,405.00		$0.00

		01-303-5331		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		$2,000.00		$1,750.00								01-303-5331-000000-000000		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		$2,000.00		($1,750.00)		$1,750.00		$0.00

		01-410-5110		Engineering Payroll		$166,403.00		$43,767.49								01-410-5110-000000-000000		Engineering Payroll		$166,403.00		($43,767.49)		$43,767.49		$0.00

		01-410-5140		Engineering Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,200.00								01-410-5140-000000-000000		Engineering Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,200.00)		$1,200.00		$0.00

		01-410-5241		Engineering Service Contracts		$8,000.00		$5,390.00								01-410-5241-000000-000000		Engineering Service Contracts		$8,000.00		($5,390.00)		$5,390.00		$0.00

		01-410-5306		Engineering Employee Training		$1,000.00		$664.00								01-410-5306-000000-000000		Engineering Employee Training		$1,000.00		($664.00)		$664.00		$0.00

		01-410-5342		Engineering Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$200.00								01-410-5342-000000-000000		Engineering Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		($200.00)		$200.00		$0.00

		01-410-5420		Engineering Office Supplies		$500.00		$27.56								01-410-5420-000000-000000		Engineering Office Supplies		$500.00		($27.56)		$27.56		$0.00

		01-410-5423		Engineering Duplicating Supplies		$200.00		$0.00								01-410-5423-000000-000000		Engineering Duplicating Supplies		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5433		Engineering R & M - Equipment		$500.00		$0.00								01-410-5433-000000-000000		Engineering R & M - Equipment		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5712		Engineering Auto Allowance		$500.00		$0.00								01-410-5712-000000-000000		Engineering Auto Allowance		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5730		Engineering Dues & Publications		$200.00		$0.00								01-410-5730-000000-000000		Engineering Dues & Publications		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5884		Engineering Machinery & Equipment		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-410-5884-000000-000000		Engineering Machinery & Equipment		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-420-5110		Public Works Payroll		$208,918.00		$132,582.47								01-420-5110-000000-000000		Public Works Payroll		$208,918.00		($132,582.47)		$132,582.47		$0.00

		01-420-5130		Public Works Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,873.74								01-420-5130-000000-000000		Public Works Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,873.74)		$1,873.74		$0.00

		01-420-5140		Public Works Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,250.00								01-420-5140-000000-000000		Public Works Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,250.00)		$1,250.00		$0.00

		01-420-5241		Public Works Service Contracts		$1,500.00		$1,715.00								01-420-5241-000000-000000		Public Works Service Contracts		$1,500.00		($1,715.00)		$1,715.00		$0.00

		01-420-5291		Public Works Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		$3,700.00								01-420-5291-000000-000000		Public Works Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		($3,700.00)		$3,700.00		$0.00

		01-420-5301		Public Works Advertising		$2,000.00		$2,000.00								01-420-5301-000000-000000		Public Works Advertising		$2,000.00		($2,000.00)		$2,000.00		$0.00

		01-420-5340		Public Works Telephone		$3,200.00		$2,300.00								01-420-5340-000000-000000		Public Works Telephone		$3,200.00		($2,300.00)		$2,300.00		$0.00

		01-420-5341		Public Works Postage		$200.00		$0.00								01-420-5341-000000-000000		Public Works Postage		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-420-5420		Public Works Office Supplies		$2,800.00		$1,291.46								01-420-5420-000000-000000		Public Works Office Supplies		$2,800.00		($1,291.46)		$1,291.46		$0.00

		01-420-5423		Public Works Duplicating Supplies		$400.00		$300.00								01-420-5423-000000-000000		Public Works Duplicating Supplies		$400.00		($300.00)		$300.00		$0.00

		01-420-5430		Public Works Building Maintenance		$6,500.00		$4,185.45								01-420-5430-000000-000000		Public Works Building Maintenance		$6,500.00		($4,185.45)		$4,185.45		$0.00

		01-420-5884		Public Works Machinery & Equipment		$4,200.00		$4,000.00								01-420-5884-000000-000000		Public Works Machinery & Equipment		$4,200.00		($4,000.00)		$4,000.00		$0.00

		01-421-5110		Highway Maint Payroll		$973,943.00		$541,147.83								01-421-5110-000000-000000		Highway Maint Payroll		$973,943.00		($541,147.83)		$541,147.83		$0.00

		01-421-5120		Highway Salaries Part Time		$5,000.00		$2,992.00								01-421-5120-000000-000000		Highway Salaries Part Time		$5,000.00		($2,992.00)		$2,992.00		$0.00

		01-421-5130		Highway Overtime		$23,000.00		$15,184.02								01-421-5130-000000-000000		Highway Overtime		$23,000.00		($15,184.02)		$15,184.02		$0.00

		01-421-5140		Higway Maint Longevity		$3,900.00		$3,900.00								01-421-5140-000000-000000		Higway Maint Longevity		$3,900.00		($3,900.00)		$3,900.00		$0.00

		01-421-5241		Highway Maint Service Contracts		$62,000.00		$22,041.25								01-421-5241-000000-000000		Highway Maint Service Contracts		$62,000.00		($22,041.25)		$22,041.25		$0.00

		01-421-5271		Highway Maint Equipment Rental		$6,000.00		$860.00								01-421-5271-000000-000000		Highway Maint Equipment Rental		$6,000.00		($860.00)		$860.00		$0.00

		01-421-5272		Highway Maint Radio Rental & Mainte		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-421-5272-000000-000000		Highway Maint Radio Rental & Mainte		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-421-5312		Highway Maint Other Professional Fee		$10,000.00		$565.00								01-421-5312-000000-000000		Highway Maint Other Professional Fee		$10,000.00		($565.00)		$565.00		$0.00

		01-421-5433		Highway Maint R & M Equipment		$18,000.00		$3,800.00								01-421-5433-000000-000000		Highway Maint R & M Equipment		$18,000.00		($3,800.00)		$3,800.00		$0.00

		01-421-5533		Highway Maint Maint Materials		$97,000.00		$42,674.56								01-421-5533-000000-000000		Highway Maint Maint Materials		$97,000.00		($42,674.56)		$42,674.56		$0.00

		01-421-5583		Highway Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$15,000.00		$11,770.59								01-421-5583-000000-000000		Highway Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$15,000.00		($11,770.59)		$11,770.59		$0.00

		01-421-5585		Highway Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$20,400.00		$17,502.57								01-421-5585-000000-000000		Highway Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$20,400.00		($17,502.57)		$17,502.57		$0.00

		01-421-5801		Highway Maint Traffic Control & Survey		$20,000.00		$16,306.73								01-421-5801-000000-000000		Highway Maint Traffic Control & Survey		$20,000.00		($16,306.73)		$16,306.73		$0.00

		01-421-5856		Highway Maint Other Improvements		$5,000.00		$2,200.04								01-421-5856-000000-000000		Highway Maint Other Improvements		$5,000.00		($2,200.04)		$2,200.04		$0.00

		01-423-5110		Snow & Ice Payroll		$150,000.00		$100,269.85								01-423-5110-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Payroll		$150,000.00		($100,269.85)		$100,269.85		$0.00

		01-423-5241		Snow & Ice Service Contracts		$1,400.00		$3,194.00								01-423-5241-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Service Contracts		$1,400.00		($3,194.00)		$3,194.00		$0.00

		01-423-5271		Snow & Ice Equipment Rental		$175,000.00		$167,212.50								01-423-5271-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Equipment Rental		$175,000.00		($167,212.50)		$167,212.50		$0.00

		01-423-5433		Snow & Ice R & M Equipment		$30,000.00		$59,314.14								01-423-5433-000000-000000		Snow & Ice R & M Equipment		$30,000.00		($59,314.14)		$59,314.14		$0.00

		01-423-5531		Snow & Ice Chemicals		$160,000.00		$350,060.68								01-423-5531-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Chemicals		$160,000.00		($350,060.68)		$350,060.68		$0.00

		01-423-5533		Snow & Ice Maint Materials		$40,000.00		$0.00								01-423-5533-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Maint Materials		$40,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-423-5884		Snow & Ice Machinery & Equipment		$31,600.00		$8,790.00								01-423-5884-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Machinery & Equipment		$31,600.00		($8,790.00)		$8,790.00		$0.00

		01-424-5210		Street Lighting Electricity		$90,000.00		$20,351.15								01-424-5210-000000-000000		Street Lighting Electricity		$90,000.00		($20,351.15)		$20,351.15		$0.00

		01-424-5433		Street Lighting R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$27,825.93								01-424-5433-000000-000000		Street Lighting R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($27,825.93)		$27,825.93		$0.00

		01-428-5110		Tree Dept Payroll		$237,598.00		$146,977.20								01-428-5110-000000-000000		Tree Dept Payroll		$237,598.00		($146,977.20)		$146,977.20		$0.00

		01-428-5130		Tree Overtime		$5,000.00		$4,952.46								01-428-5130-000000-000000		Tree Overtime		$5,000.00		($4,952.46)		$4,952.46		$0.00

		01-428-5140		Tree Dept Longevity		$1,150.00		$1,150.00								01-428-5140-000000-000000		Tree Dept Longevity		$1,150.00		($1,150.00)		$1,150.00		$0.00

		01-428-5240		Tree Dept R & M Auto/Truck		$5,500.00		$6,598.81								01-428-5240-000000-000000		Tree Dept R & M Auto/Truck		$5,500.00		($6,598.81)		$6,598.81		$0.00

		01-428-5241		Tree Dept Service Contracts		$15,000.00		$7,000.00								01-428-5241-000000-000000		Tree Dept Service Contracts		$15,000.00		($7,000.00)		$7,000.00		$0.00

		01-428-5430		Tree Dept Custodial Supplies		$3,300.00		$350.00								01-428-5430-000000-000000		Tree Dept Custodial Supplies		$3,300.00		($350.00)		$350.00		$0.00

		01-428-5433		Tree Dept R & M Equipment		$4,000.00		$3,701.96								01-428-5433-000000-000000		Tree Dept R & M Equipment		$4,000.00		($3,701.96)		$3,701.96		$0.00

		01-428-5531		Tree Dept Chemicals		$2,000.00		$100.00								01-428-5531-000000-000000		Tree Dept Chemicals		$2,000.00		($100.00)		$100.00		$0.00

		01-428-5583		Tree Dept Small Tools & Supplies		$3,300.00		$1,071.92								01-428-5583-000000-000000		Tree Dept Small Tools & Supplies		$3,300.00		($1,071.92)		$1,071.92		$0.00

		01-428-5585		Tree Dept Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		$4,746.04								01-428-5585-000000-000000		Tree Dept Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		($4,746.04)		$4,746.04		$0.00

		01-428-5884		Tree Dept Machinery & Equipment		$1,500.00		$1,500.00								01-428-5884-000000-000000		Tree Dept Machinery & Equipment		$1,500.00		($1,500.00)		$1,500.00		$0.00

		01-429-5110		Vehicle Maint Payroll		$189,904.00		$120,516.00								01-429-5110-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Payroll		$189,904.00		($120,516.00)		$120,516.00		$0.00

		01-429-5130		Vehicle Overtime		$3,000.00		$3,494.08								01-429-5130-000000-000000		Vehicle Overtime		$3,000.00		($3,494.08)		$3,494.08		$0.00

		01-429-5140		Vehicle Maint Longevity		$1,000.00		$1,000.00								01-429-5140-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Longevity		$1,000.00		($1,000.00)		$1,000.00		$0.00

		01-429-5240		Vehicle Maint R & M - Auto/Truck		$63,000.00		$57,822.45								01-429-5240-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint R & M - Auto/Truck		$63,000.00		($57,822.45)		$57,822.45		$0.00

		01-429-5433		Vehicle Maint R & M  Equipment		$14,300.00		$4,600.00								01-429-5433-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint R & M  Equipment		$14,300.00		($4,600.00)		$4,600.00		$0.00

		01-429-5480		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		$16,000.00		$8,545.00								01-429-5480-000000-000000		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		$16,000.00		($8,545.00)		$8,545.00		$0.00

		01-429-5481		Vehicle Maint Vehicle Fuel		$195,000.00		$211,441.33								01-429-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Vehicle Fuel		$195,000.00		($211,441.33)		$211,441.33		$0.00

		01-429-5583		Vehicle Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$12,300.00		$11,311.32								01-429-5583-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$12,300.00		($11,311.32)		$11,311.32		$0.00

		01-429-5585		Vehicle Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		$4,924.98								01-429-5585-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		($4,924.98)		$4,924.98		$0.00

		01-433-5120		Solid Waste Payroll		$11,000.00		$5,911.14								01-433-5120-000000-000000		Solid Waste Payroll		$11,000.00		($5,911.14)		$5,911.14		$0.00

		01-433-5292		Solid Waste Trash Collection		$3,145,000.00		$1,769,043.67								01-433-5292-000000-000000		Solid Waste Trash Collection		$3,145,000.00		($1,769,043.67)		$1,769,043.67		$0.00

		01-433-5312		Solid Waste Other Professional Fees		$40,000.00		$0.00								01-433-5312-000000-000000		Solid Waste Other Professional Fees		$40,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-491-5110		Cemetery Payroll		$54,829.00		$34,293.60								01-491-5110-000000-000000		Cemetery Payroll		$54,829.00		($34,293.60)		$34,293.60		$0.00

		01-491-5130		Cemetery Overtime		$500.00		$610.55								01-491-5130-000000-000000		Cemetery Overtime		$500.00		($610.55)		$610.55		$0.00

		01-491-5240		Cemetery R & M Auto/Truck		$2,500.00		$500.00								01-491-5240-000000-000000		Cemetery R & M Auto/Truck		$2,500.00		($500.00)		$500.00		$0.00

		01-491-5433		Cemetery R & M Equipment		$2,500.00		$1,000.00								01-491-5433-000000-000000		Cemetery R & M Equipment		$2,500.00		($1,000.00)		$1,000.00		$0.00

		01-491-5533		Cemetery Maintenance Materials		$1,800.00		$686.77								01-491-5533-000000-000000		Cemetery Maintenance Materials		$1,800.00		($686.77)		$686.77		$0.00

		01-491-5583		Cemetery Small Tools & Supplies		$2,500.00		$1,134.83								01-491-5583-000000-000000		Cemetery Small Tools & Supplies		$2,500.00		($1,134.83)		$1,134.83		$0.00

		01-491-5585		Cemetery Uniforms and Accessories		$1,000.00		$2,049.95								01-491-5585-000000-000000		Cemetery Uniforms and Accessories		$1,000.00		($2,049.95)		$2,049.95		$0.00

		01-491-5841		Cemetery Other Improvements		$2,500.00		$425.94								01-491-5841-000000-000000		Cemetery Other Improvements		$2,500.00		($425.94)		$425.94		$0.00

		01-491-5884		Cemetery Machinery & Equipment		$3,800.00		$0.00								01-491-5884-000000-000000		Cemetery Machinery & Equipment		$3,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5110		BOH Payroll		$224,133.00		$142,238.26								01-510-5110-000000-000000		BOH Payroll		$224,133.00		($142,238.26)		$142,238.26		$0.00

		01-510-5120		BOH Part Time Payroll		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-510-5120-000000-000000		BOH Part Time Payroll		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5130		Board of Health Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,033.20								01-510-5130-000000-000000		Board of Health Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,033.20)		$1,033.20		$0.00

		01-510-5140		BOH Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,250.00								01-510-5140-000000-000000		BOH Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,250.00)		$1,250.00		$0.00

		01-510-5241		BOH Service Contracts		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-510-5241-000000-000000		BOH Service Contracts		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5301		BOH Advertising		$300.00		$0.00								01-510-5301-000000-000000		BOH Advertising		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5323		Board of Health - OPIOID		$6,000.00		$3,426.82								01-510-5323-000000-000000		Board of Health - OPIOID		$6,000.00		($3,426.82)		$3,426.82		$0.00

		01-510-5342		BOH Printing & Binding		$700.00		$0.00								01-510-5342-000000-000000		BOH Printing & Binding		$700.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5420		BOH Office Supplies		$900.00		$277.78								01-510-5420-000000-000000		BOH Office Supplies		$900.00		($277.78)		$277.78		$0.00

		01-510-5422		BOH Testing Materials		$300.00		$750.00								01-510-5422-000000-000000		BOH Testing Materials		$300.00		($750.00)		$750.00		$0.00

		01-510-5501		BOH Medical Supplies		$7,500.00		$4,807.60								01-510-5501-000000-000000		BOH Medical Supplies		$7,500.00		($4,807.60)		$4,807.60		$0.00

		01-510-5583		BOH Small Tools & Supplies		$500.00		$135.00								01-510-5583-000000-000000		BOH Small Tools & Supplies		$500.00		($135.00)		$135.00		$0.00

		01-510-5712		BOH Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		$1,336.71								01-510-5712-000000-000000		BOH Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		($1,336.71)		$1,336.71		$0.00

		01-510-5730		BOH Dues & Publications		$500.00		$900.00								01-510-5730-000000-000000		BOH Dues & Publications		$500.00		($900.00)		$900.00		$0.00

		01-510-5797		BOH Miscellaneous		$400.00		$115.58								01-510-5797-000000-000000		BOH Miscellaneous		$400.00		($115.58)		$115.58		$0.00

		01-541-5110		COA Payroll		$239,391.00		$125,929.19								01-541-5110-000000-000000		COA Payroll		$239,391.00		($125,929.19)		$125,929.19		$0.00

		01-541-5120		COA Part Time Payroll		$43,439.00		$20,925.72								01-541-5120-000000-000000		COA Part Time Payroll		$43,439.00		($20,925.72)		$20,925.72		$0.00

		01-541-5240		COA R & M Auto/Truck		$5,000.00		$1,489.02								01-541-5240-000000-000000		COA R & M Auto/Truck		$5,000.00		($1,489.02)		$1,489.02		$0.00

		01-541-5241		COA Service Contracts		$11,400.00		$6,625.28								01-541-5241-000000-000000		COA Service Contracts		$11,400.00		($6,625.28)		$6,625.28		$0.00

		01-541-5291		Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5312		Other Professional Fees		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5340		COA Telephone		$4,900.00		$1,963.21								01-541-5340-000000-000000		COA Telephone		$4,900.00		($1,963.21)		$1,963.21		$0.00

		01-541-5341		COA Postage		$0.00		$0.00								01-541-5341-000000-000000		COA Postage		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5420		COA Office Supplies		$1,000.00		$321.29								01-541-5420-000000-000000		COA Office Supplies		$1,000.00		($321.29)		$321.29		$0.00

		01-541-5430		COA Bldg. Supplies		$5,000.00		$4,187.04								01-541-5430-000000-000000		COA Bldg. Supplies		$5,000.00		($4,187.04)		$4,187.04		$0.00

		01-541-5712		COA Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00								01-541-5712-000000-000000		COA Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5797		COA Miscellaneous		$470.00		$47.50								01-541-5797-000000-000000		COA Miscellaneous		$470.00		($47.50)		$47.50		$0.00

		01-543-5110		Veteran Services Payroll		$58,276.00		$37,208.10								01-543-5110-000000-000000		Veteran Services Payroll		$58,276.00		($37,208.10)		$37,208.10		$0.00

		01-543-5241		Veteran Services Service Contracts		$500.00		$0.00								01-543-5241-000000-000000		Veteran Services Service Contracts		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-543-5340		Veteran Services Telephone		$900.00		$651.88								01-543-5340-000000-000000		Veteran Services Telephone		$900.00		($651.88)		$651.88		$0.00

		01-543-5420		Veteran Services Office Supplies		$600.00		$83.48								01-543-5420-000000-000000		Veteran Services Office Supplies		$600.00		($83.48)		$83.48		$0.00

		01-543-5712		Veteran Services Mileage Reim		$900.00		$466.36								01-543-5712-000000-000000		Veteran Services Mileage Reim		$900.00		($466.36)		$466.36		$0.00

		01-543-5730		Veteran Services Dues & Publication		$0.00		$140.00								01-543-5730-000000-000000		Veteran Services Dues & Publication		$0.00		($140.00)		$140.00		$0.00

		01-543-5770		Veteran Services Veterans Benefits		$155,000.00		$65,388.23								01-543-5770-000000-000000		Veteran Services Veterans Benefits		$155,000.00		($65,388.23)		$65,388.23		$0.00

		01-610-5110		Library Payroll		$443,898.00		$284,073.50								01-610-5110-000000-000000		Library Payroll		$443,898.00		($284,073.50)		$284,073.50		$0.00

		01-610-5120		Library Part Time Payroll		$186,995.00		$101,495.02								01-610-5120-000000-000000		Library Part Time Payroll		$186,995.00		($101,495.02)		$101,495.02		$0.00

		01-610-5140		Library Longevity		$3,500.00		$2,650.00								01-610-5140-000000-000000		Library Longevity		$3,500.00		($2,650.00)		$2,650.00		$0.00

		01-610-5210		Library Electricity		$22,550.00		$9,504.91								01-610-5210-000000-000000		Library Electricity		$22,550.00		($9,504.91)		$9,504.91		$0.00

		01-610-5212		Library Heating Gas		$13,000.00		$7,202.49								01-610-5212-000000-000000		Library Heating Gas		$13,000.00		($7,202.49)		$7,202.49		$0.00

		01-610-5230		Library Water Charges		$3,200.00		$1,699.87								01-610-5230-000000-000000		Library Water Charges		$3,200.00		($1,699.87)		$1,699.87		$0.00

		01-610-5231		Library Sewer Charges		$900.00		$0.00								01-610-5231-000000-000000		Library Sewer Charges		$900.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-610-5241		Library Service Contracts		$67,342.00		$54,678.22								01-610-5241-000000-000000		Library Service Contracts		$67,342.00		($54,678.22)		$54,678.22		$0.00

		01-610-5291		Library Custodial & Housekeeping		$2,500.00		$1,926.86								01-610-5291-000000-000000		Library Custodial & Housekeeping		$2,500.00		($1,926.86)		$1,926.86		$0.00

		01-610-5340		Library Telephone		$2,000.00		$2,000.00								01-610-5340-000000-000000		Library Telephone		$2,000.00		($2,000.00)		$2,000.00		$0.00

		01-610-5341		Library Postage		$200.00		$132.00								01-610-5341-000000-000000		Library Postage		$200.00		($132.00)		$132.00		$0.00

		01-610-5420		Library Office Supplies		$1,693.00		$1,373.92								01-610-5420-000000-000000		Library Office Supplies		$1,693.00		($1,373.92)		$1,373.92		$0.00

		01-610-5421		Library Computer Supplies		$300.00		$0.00								01-610-5421-000000-000000		Library Computer Supplies		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-610-5430		Library Custodial /Bldg		$2,000.00		$8,451.14								01-610-5430-000000-000000		Library Custodial /Bldg		$2,000.00		($8,451.14)		$8,451.14		$0.00

		01-610-5581		Library Library Supplies		$5,500.00		$2,989.31								01-610-5581-000000-000000		Library Library Supplies		$5,500.00		($2,989.31)		$2,989.31		$0.00

		01-610-5586		Library Library Programming		$2,500.00		$2,085.60								01-610-5586-000000-000000		Library Library Programming		$2,500.00		($2,085.60)		$2,085.60		$0.00

		01-610-5712		Library Mileage Reimbursement		$1,000.00		$45.63								01-610-5712-000000-000000		Library Mileage Reimbursement		$1,000.00		($45.63)		$45.63		$0.00

		01-610-5730		Library Dues & Publications		$115,000.00		$121,344.36								01-610-5730-000000-000000		Library Dues & Publications		$115,000.00		($121,344.36)		$121,344.36		$0.00

		01-630-5110		Recreation Payroll		$96,790.00		$72,776.06								01-630-5110-000000-000000		Recreation Payroll		$96,790.00		($72,776.06)		$72,776.06		$0.00

		01-630-5120		Recreation Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		$3,120.00								01-630-5120-000000-000000		Recreation Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		($3,120.00)		$3,120.00		$0.00

		01-630-5241		Recreation Service Contracts		$4,200.00		$4,450.00								01-630-5241-000000-000000		Recreation Service Contracts		$4,200.00		($4,450.00)		$4,450.00		$0.00

		01-630-5270		Recreation Property Rental		$3,500.00		$4,401.88								01-630-5270-000000-000000		Recreation Property Rental		$3,500.00		($4,401.88)		$4,401.88		$0.00

		01-630-5306		Recreation Employee Training		$150.00		$0.00								01-630-5306-000000-000000		Recreation Employee Training		$150.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5342		Recreation Printing & Binding		$200.00		$0.00								01-630-5342-000000-000000		Recreation Printing & Binding		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5420		Recreation Office Supplies		$600.00		$81.40								01-630-5420-000000-000000		Recreation Office Supplies		$600.00		($81.40)		$81.40		$0.00

		01-630-5582		Recreation Baseball Programs		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5582-000000-000000		Recreation Baseball Programs		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5584		Recreation Other Summer Events		$8,300.00		$1,457.39								01-630-5584-000000-000000		Recreation Other Summer Events		$8,300.00		($1,457.39)		$1,457.39		$0.00

		01-630-5587		Recreation Fall & Winter Programs		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5587-000000-000000		Recreation Fall & Winter Programs		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5712		Recreation Mileage Reimbursement		$150.00		$0.00								01-630-5712-000000-000000		Recreation Mileage Reimbursement		$150.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5730		Recreation Dues & Publications		$250.00		$0.00								01-630-5730-000000-000000		Recreation Dues & Publications		$250.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5856		Recreation Other Improvements		$25,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5856-000000-000000		Recreation Other Improvements		$25,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-631-5584		Veteran Organ Memorial Day Parade		$10,000.00		$0.00								01-631-5584-000000-000000		Veteran Organ Memorial Day Parade		$10,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-650-5120		Parks Part Time Payroll		$11,000.00		$11,175.00								01-650-5120-000000-000000		Parks Part Time Payroll		$11,000.00		($11,175.00)		$11,175.00		$0.00

		01-650-5241		Parks Service Contracts		$2,900.00		$3,171.54								01-650-5241-000000-000000		Parks Service Contracts		$2,900.00		($3,171.54)		$3,171.54		$0.00

		01-650-5430		Parks Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		$896.67								01-650-5430-000000-000000		Parks Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		($896.67)		$896.67		$0.00

		01-650-5433		Parks R & M Equipment		$5,500.00		$5,866.40								01-650-5433-000000-000000		Parks R & M Equipment		$5,500.00		($5,866.40)		$5,866.40		$0.00

		01-650-5460		Parks Grounds Maint Supplies		$9,000.00		$7,040.00								01-650-5460-000000-000000		Parks Grounds Maint Supplies		$9,000.00		($7,040.00)		$7,040.00		$0.00

		01-650-5531		Parks Chemicals		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-650-5531-000000-000000		Parks Chemicals		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-650-5533		Parks Maintenance Materials		$4,500.00		$4,092.80								01-650-5533-000000-000000		Parks Maintenance Materials		$4,500.00		($4,092.80)		$4,092.80		$0.00

		01-650-5583		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		$1,500.00		$1,910.50								01-650-5583-000000-000000		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		$1,500.00		($1,910.50)		$1,910.50		$0.00

		01-650-5884		Parks Machinery & Equipment		$1,400.00		$0.00								01-650-5884-000000-000000		Parks Machinery & Equipment		$1,400.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5460		Open Space Supplies		$500.00		$0.00								01-651-5460-000000-000000		Open Space Supplies		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5583		Open Space Tools		$1,200.00		$186.49								01-651-5583-000000-000000		Open Space Tools		$1,200.00		($186.49)		$186.49		$0.00

		01-651-5797		Open Space Permits		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-651-5797-000000-000000		Open Space Permits		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5856		Open Space Other Improvements		$600.00		$0.00								01-651-5856-000000-000000		Open Space Other Improvements		$600.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-691-5120		Historical Comm Part-Time		$300.00		$69.76								01-691-5120-000000-000000		Historical Comm Part-Time		$300.00		($69.76)		$69.76		$0.00

		01-691-5312		Historical Comm Other Professional		$2,000.00		$2,347.50								01-691-5312-000000-000000		Historical Comm Other Professional		$2,000.00		($2,347.50)		$2,347.50		$0.00

		01-691-5430		Historical Comm Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		$986.27								01-691-5430-000000-000000		Historical Comm Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		($986.27)		$986.27		$0.00

		01-710-5910		Debt Service Non Exempt Principal		$859,500.00		$661,500.00								01-710-5910-000000-000000		Debt Service Non Exempt Principal		$859,500.00		($661,500.00)		$661,500.00		$0.00

		01-710-5911		Debt Service Non Exempt Interest		$450,010.00		$344,033.75								01-710-5911-000000-000000		Debt Service Non Exempt Interest		$450,010.00		($344,033.75)		$344,033.75		$0.00

		01-710-5915		Debt Service Interest Short Term		$60,000.00		$0.00								01-710-5915-000000-000000		Debt Service Interest Short Term		$60,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-710-5916		Debt Service Exempt Interest		$751,081.00		$620,043.97								01-710-5916-000000-000000		Debt Service Exempt Interest		$751,081.00		($620,043.97)		$620,043.97		$0.00

		01-710-5919		Debt Service Exempt Principal		$2,029,000.00		$1,610,758.16								01-710-5919-000000-000000		Debt Service Exempt Principal		$2,029,000.00		($1,610,758.16)		$1,610,758.16		$0.00

		01-820-5631		Special Education Assessment		$14,379.00		$7,136.00								01-820-5631-000000-000000		Special Education Assessment		$14,379.00		($7,136.00)		$7,136.00		$0.00

		01-820-5639		Mosquito Control Projects		$78,874.00		$46,011.00								01-820-5639-000000-000000		Mosquito Control Projects		$78,874.00		($46,011.00)		$46,011.00		$0.00

		01-820-5640		Air Pollution Control		$9,920.00		$5,789.00								01-820-5640-000000-000000		Air Pollution Control		$9,920.00		($5,789.00)		$5,789.00		$0.00

		01-820-5646		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		$29,080.00		$16,968.00								01-820-5646-000000-000000		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		$29,080.00		($16,968.00)		$16,968.00		$0.00

		01-820-5651		School Choice Assessment		$423,451.00		$240,528.00								01-820-5651-000000-000000		School Choice Assessment		$423,451.00		($240,528.00)		$240,528.00		$0.00

		01-820-5652		Charter School Assessment		$3,548,661.00		$2,175,274.00								01-820-5652-000000-000000		Charter School Assessment		$3,548,661.00		($2,175,274.00)		$2,175,274.00		$0.00

		01-820-5663		LRTA Assessment		$235,188.00		$137,200.00								01-820-5663-000000-000000		LRTA Assessment		$235,188.00		($137,200.00)		$137,200.00		$0.00

		01-911-5176		Medicare & FICA		$800,000.00		$431,978.41								01-911-5176-000000-000000		Medicare & FICA		$800,000.00		($431,978.41)		$431,978.41		$0.00

		01-911-5177		Retirement Fund		$7,223,000.00		$7,203,873.59								01-911-5177-000000-000000		Retirement Fund		$7,223,000.00		($7,203,873.59)		$7,203,873.59		$0.00

		01-912-5179		Workers Comp  Insurance Premium		$440,000.00		$293,753.25								01-912-5179-000000-000000		Workers Comp  Insurance Premium		$440,000.00		($293,753.25)		$293,753.25		$0.00

		01-914-5172		Unemployment Insurance		$96,000.00		$39,278.95								01-914-5172-000000-000000		Unemployment Insurance		$96,000.00		($39,278.95)		$39,278.95		$0.00

		01-914-5175		Administrative Expense		$10,000.00		$2,337.50								01-914-5175-000000-000000		Administrative Expense		$10,000.00		($2,337.50)		$2,337.50		$0.00

		01-914-5756		Health Insurance - Town Contribution		$11,170,000.00		$7,434,755.07								01-914-5756-000000-000000		Health Insurance - Town Contribution		$11,170,000.00		($7,434,755.07)		$7,434,755.07		$0.00

		01-914-5758		Employee Wellness		$10,000.00		$808.88								01-914-5758-000000-000000		Employee Wellness		$10,000.00		($808.88)		$808.88		$0.00

		01-915-5756		Life Insurance - Town Contribution		$66,000.00		$37,924.48								01-915-5756-000000-000000		Life Insurance - Town Contribution		$66,000.00		($37,924.48)		$37,924.48		$0.00

		01-919-5756		Dental Insurance - Town Contribution		$450,000.00		$211,749.81								01-919-5756-000000-000000		Dental Insurance - Town Contribution		$450,000.00		($211,749.81)		$211,749.81		$0.00

		01-942-5111		Salary & Wage Adjustment		$77,201.00		$0.00								01-942-5111-000000-000000		Salary & Wage Adjustment		$77,201.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-942-5151		Wage Buy-Back		$500,000.00		$209,605.64								01-942-5151-000000-000000		Wage Buy-Back		$500,000.00		($209,605.64)		$209,605.64		$0.00

		01-942-5796		Contingency - Reserves		$335,000.00		$0.00		$60,724,168		$0				01-942-5796-000000-000000		Contingency - Reserves		$335,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-942-5965		Transfer from Free Cash		$3,434,000.00		$3,434,000.00								01-942-5965-000000-000000		Transfer from Free Cash		$3,434,000.00		($3,434,000.00)		$3,434,000.00		$0.00

		01-942-5967		Transfer to Stormwater Enterprise Fund		$279,579.00		$279,579.00								01-942-5967-000000-000000		Transfer to Stormwater Enterprise Fund		$279,579.00		($279,579.00)		$279,579.00		$0.00

		01-990-5963		Transfer to Capital Fund		$11,800.00		$11,800.26								01-990-5963-000000-000000		Transfer to Capital Fund		$11,800.00		($11,800.26)		$11,800.26		$0.00

		21-172-5110		CPA Payroll		$24,981.00		$0.00								21-172-5110-000000-000000		CPA Payroll		$24,981.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		21-172-5301		CPA Advertising		$1,000.00		$249.39								21-172-5301-000000-000000		CPA Advertising		$1,000.00		($249.39)		$249.39		$0.00

		21-172-5316		CPA Appraisals Studies & Surveys		$30,000.00		$0.00								21-172-5316-000000-000000		CPA Appraisals Studies & Surveys		$30,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		21-172-5730		CPA Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		$4,350.00								21-172-5730-000000-000000		CPA Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		($4,350.00)		$4,350.00		$0.00

		21-172-5910		CPA Maturing Debt L-T Prin		$410,000.00		$375,000.00								21-172-5910-000000-000000		CPA Maturing Debt L-T Prin		$410,000.00		($375,000.00)		$375,000.00		$0.00

		21-172-5915		CPA Interest on L-T Debt		$134,015.00		$71,695.00								21-172-5915-000000-000000		CPA Interest on L-T Debt		$134,015.00		($71,695.00)		$71,695.00		$0.00

		21-172-5963		Transfer to Capital Projects CPA		$895,000.00		$895,000.00								21-172-5963-000000-000000		Transfer to Capital Projects CPA		$895,000.00		($895,000.00)		$895,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5110		Full Time Payroll - Sewer		$270,799.00		$175,342.67								60-442-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll - Sewer		$270,799.00		($175,342.67)		$175,342.67		$0.00

		60-442-5130		Overtime		$5,000.00		$487.27								60-442-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$5,000.00		($487.27)		$487.27		$0.00

		60-442-5140		Longevity - Sewer		$1,200.00		$1,050.00								60-442-5140-000000-000000		Longevity - Sewer		$1,200.00		($1,050.00)		$1,050.00		$0.00

		60-442-5210		Electricity - Sewer		$43,000.00		$29,693.43								60-442-5210-000000-000000		Electricity - Sewer		$43,000.00		($29,693.43)		$29,693.43		$0.00

		60-442-5212		Heating Gas - Sewer		$6,500.00		$2,492.54								60-442-5212-000000-000000		Heating Gas - Sewer		$6,500.00		($2,492.54)		$2,492.54		$0.00

		60-442-5231		Sewer Charges - Sewer		$2,200,000.00		$2,388,442.86								60-442-5231-000000-000000		Sewer Charges - Sewer		$2,200,000.00		($2,388,442.86)		$2,388,442.86		$0.00

		60-442-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck - Sewer		$2,500.00		$560.00								60-442-5240-000000-000000		R & M - Auto/Truck - Sewer		$2,500.00		($560.00)		$560.00		$0.00

		60-442-5241		Service Contracts - Sewer		$220,000.00		$66,481.82								60-442-5241-000000-000000		Service Contracts - Sewer		$220,000.00		($66,481.82)		$66,481.82		$0.00

		60-442-5301		Advertising - Sewer		$1,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Sewer		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5310		Bank Service Charges - Sewer		$65,000.00		$32,030.08								60-442-5310-000000-000000		Bank Service Charges - Sewer		$65,000.00		($32,030.08)		$32,030.08		$0.00

		60-442-5340		Telephone - Sewer		$9,800.00		$5,696.25								60-442-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Sewer		$9,800.00		($5,696.25)		$5,696.25		$0.00

		60-442-5341		Postage - Sewer		$18,000.00		$11,172.79								60-442-5341-000000-000000		Postage - Sewer		$18,000.00		($11,172.79)		$11,172.79		$0.00

		60-442-5342		Printing & Binding - Sewer		$10,000.00		$5,578.60								60-442-5342-000000-000000		Printing & Binding - Sewer		$10,000.00		($5,578.60)		$5,578.60		$0.00

		60-442-5420		Office Supplies - Sewer		$1,500.00		$508.37								60-442-5420-000000-000000		Office Supplies - Sewer		$1,500.00		($508.37)		$508.37		$0.00

		60-442-5481		Vehicle - Fuel Sewer		$4,000.00		$2,713.45								60-442-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle - Fuel Sewer		$4,000.00		($2,713.45)		$2,713.45		$0.00

		60-442-5533		Maintenance Materials - Sewer		$60,000.00		$16,469.95								60-442-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials - Sewer		$60,000.00		($16,469.95)		$16,469.95		$0.00

		60-442-5712		Mileage Reimbursement - Sewer		$1,500.00		$0.00								60-442-5712-000000-000000		Mileage Reimbursement - Sewer		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5797		Miscellaneous - Sewer		$1,500.00		$501.94								60-442-5797-000000-000000		Miscellaneous - Sewer		$1,500.00		($501.94)		$501.94		$0.00

		60-442-5882		Other Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5882-000000-000000		Other Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5883		Capital Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5883-000000-000000		Capital Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5910		Maturing Principal L-T Debt - Sewer		$817,000.00		$694,000.00								60-442-5910-000000-000000		Maturing Principal L-T Debt - Sewer		$817,000.00		($694,000.00)		$694,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5913		MWPAT Bond Principal Debt - Sewer		$2,110,672.00		$2,110,672.38								60-442-5913-000000-000000		MWPAT Bond Principal Debt - Sewer		$2,110,672.00		($2,110,672.38)		$2,110,672.38		$0.00

		60-442-5915		Interest on Long Term Debt - Sewer		$126,068.00		$100,217.50								60-442-5915-000000-000000		Interest on Long Term Debt - Sewer		$126,068.00		($100,217.50)		$100,217.50		$0.00

		60-442-5917		MWPAT Bond Interest Debt - Sewer		$427,380.00		$427,067.28								60-442-5917-000000-000000		MWPAT Bond Interest Debt - Sewer		$427,380.00		($427,067.28)		$427,067.28		$0.00

		60-442-5925		Interest on S-T Notes Debt - Sewer		$50,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5925-000000-000000		Interest on S-T Notes Debt - Sewer		$50,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5961		Transfer to General Fund - Sewer		$840,000.00		$840,000.00								60-442-5961-000000-000000		Transfer to General Fund - Sewer		$840,000.00		($840,000.00)		$840,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5963		Trans to Capital Project Fund - Sewer		$500,000.00		$500,000.00								60-442-5963-000000-000000		Trans to Capital Project Fund - Sewer		$500,000.00		($500,000.00)		$500,000.00		$0.00

		61-452-5110		Full Time Payroll - Water		$25,387.00		$17,160.14								61-452-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll - Water		$25,387.00		($17,160.14)		$17,160.14		$0.00

		61-452-5130		Overtime		$3,000.00		$0.00								61-452-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5210		Electricity - Water		$23,000.00		$6,250.67								61-452-5210-000000-000000		Electricity - Water		$23,000.00		($6,250.67)		$6,250.67		$0.00

		61-452-5211		Heating Oil - Water		$500.00		$0.00								61-452-5211-000000-000000		Heating Oil - Water		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5212		Heating Gas - Water		$500.00		$405.01								61-452-5212-000000-000000		Heating Gas - Water		$500.00		($405.01)		$405.01		$0.00

		61-452-5230		Water Charges - Water		$1,220,000.00		$786,560.53								61-452-5230-000000-000000		Water Charges - Water		$1,220,000.00		($786,560.53)		$786,560.53		$0.00

		61-452-5241		Service Contracts - Water		$170,000.00		$117,541.29								61-452-5241-000000-000000		Service Contracts - Water		$170,000.00		($117,541.29)		$117,541.29		$0.00

		61-452-5301		Advertising - Water		$2,500.00		$0.00								61-452-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Water		$2,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5340		Telephone - Water		$1,500.00		$780.26								61-452-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Water		$1,500.00		($780.26)		$780.26		$0.00

		61-452-5420		Supplies		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5533		Maintenance Materials - Water		$84,500.00		$11,550.11								61-452-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials - Water		$84,500.00		($11,550.11)		$11,550.11		$0.00

		61-452-5884		Machinery Equipment - Water		$12,000.00		$0.00								61-452-5884-000000-000000		Machinery Equipment - Water		$12,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5961		Transfer to General Fund - Water Enterprise		$191,000.00		$191,000.00								61-452-5961-000000-000000		Transfer to General Fund - Water Enterprise		$191,000.00		($191,000.00)		$191,000.00		$0.00

		62-455-5110		Full Time Payroll -  Storm Water		$226,829.00		$134,072.80								62-455-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll -  Storm Water		$226,829.00		($134,072.80)		$134,072.80		$0.00

		62-455-5130		Overtime		$5,000.00		$1,503.96								62-455-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$5,000.00		($1,503.96)		$1,503.96		$0.00

		62-455-5140		Storm Water Longevity		$1,750.00		$1,900.00								62-455-5140-000000-000000		Storm Water Longevity		$1,750.00		($1,900.00)		$1,900.00		$0.00

		62-455-5241		Service Contract - Storm Water		$135,000.00		$59,749.68								62-455-5241-000000-000000		Service Contract - Storm Water		$135,000.00		($59,749.68)		$59,749.68		$0.00

		62-455-5301		Advertising - Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00								62-455-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		62-455-5340		Telephone - Storm Water Enterprise		$1,000.00		$980.59								62-455-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Storm Water Enterprise		$1,000.00		($980.59)		$980.59		$0.00

		62-455-5420		Office Supplies - Storm Water		$4,000.00		$3,154.00								62-455-5420-000000-000000		Office Supplies - Storm Water		$4,000.00		($3,154.00)		$3,154.00		$0.00

		62-455-5421		Computer Supplies - Storm Water		$3,000.00		$2,535.43								62-455-5421-000000-000000		Computer Supplies - Storm Water		$3,000.00		($2,535.43)		$2,535.43		$0.00

		62-455-5481		Vehicle-Fuel-Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00								62-455-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle-Fuel-Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials-Storm Water Enterprise		$50,000.00		$20,759.00								62-455-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials-Storm Water Enterprise		$50,000.00		($20,759.00)		$20,759.00		$0.00

		63-680-5760		DATV Quarterly Payment		$496,925.00		$372,693.75								63-680-5760-000000-000000		DATV Quarterly Payment		$496,925.00		($372,693.75)		$372,693.75		$0.00

		63-680-5800		PEG Capital		$0		$0
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		01-122-4320-4420-0000		Spec Perm Filing Fees		$0.00		$1,300.00		$1,300.00		$0.00

		01-122-4400-4410-0000		Alcohol License		($67,500.00)		$75,400.00		$7,900.00		$111.70

		01-122-4400-4420-0000		Selectmen Licenses		($3,100.00)		$2,850.00		($250.00)		$91.94

		01-122-4640-4682-0000		School Choice		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-4660-4611-0000		State Owned Land		($79,298.00)		$39,606.00		($39,692.00)		$49.95

		01-122-4660-4671-0000		UGGA		($4,188,537.00)		$2,094,264.00		($2,094,273.00)		$50.00

		01-123-4600-4663-0000		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		($73,039.00)		$39,828.26		($33,210.74)		$54.53

		01-135-4800-0000-0000		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$293,952.91		$293,952.91		$0.00

		01-141-4320-4411-0000		Assessors List & Copy		($9,000.00)		$4,375.00		($4,625.00)		$48.61

		01-145-4145-4143-0000		Tax Sale Auction (Foreclosed Property)		$0.00		$131,395.98		$131,395.98		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4171-0000		Penalty & Interest - RE & PP Taxes		($135,000.00)		$60,611.04		($74,388.96)		$44.90

		01-145-4170-4172-0000		Penalty & Interest - MV Excise		$0.00		$25,782.65		$25,782.65		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - Tax Title		$0.00		$11,716.25		$11,716.25		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4174-0000		Penalty & Interest Tax Title Release		$0.00		($3,039.21)		($3,039.21)		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4176-0000		Tax Title Fees		$0.00		$4,601.90		$4,601.90		$0.00

		01-145-4680-4465-0000		Land Court Refunds		$0.00		$450.00		$450.00		$0.00

		01-145-4680-4772-0000		RMV - Tickets & Citations		($12,000.00)		$3,643.44		($8,356.56)		$30.36

		01-145-4770-4681-0000		Court Fines		($500.00)		$130.00		($370.00)		$26.00

		01-146-4110-2021-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2021		$0.00		$17.65		$17.65		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2022-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2022		$0.00		$83.01		$83.01		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2023-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2023		$0.00		$2,919.04		$2,919.04		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2024-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2024		($1,310,493.00)		$759,725.82		($550,767.18)		$57.97

		01-146-4120-2020-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2020		$0.00		$1,844.00		$1,844.00		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2021-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2021		$0.00		$20,116.19		$20,116.19		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2022-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2022		$0.00		$39,725.80		$39,725.80		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2023-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2023		$0.00		$361,424.51		$361,424.51		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2024-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2024		($57,510,779.00)		$30,477,898.02		($27,032,880.98)		$53.00

		01-146-4125-4142-0000		Tax Liens Redeemed		$0.00		$44,055.98		$44,055.98		$0.00

		01-146-4145-2024-0000		Pro Rated FY24 Taxes - Auction Property		$0.00		$6,226.24		$6,226.24		$0.00

		01-146-4150-0000-0000		Prior Years MVE Taxes Received		$0.00		$6,059.72		$6,059.72		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2017-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2017		$0.00		($84.10)		($84.10)		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2018-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2018		$0.00		($1,215.17)		($1,215.17)		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2019-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2019		$0.00		$1,794.38		$1,794.38		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2020-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2020		$0.00		$4,157.63		$4,157.63		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2021-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2021		$0.00		$16,127.85		$16,127.85		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2022-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2022		$0.00		$45,145.30		$45,145.30		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2023-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2023		$0.00		$594,337.82		$594,337.82		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2024-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2024		($4,782,200.00)		$0.00		($4,782,200.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2019-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2019		$0.00		$104.94		$104.94		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2020-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2020		$0.00		$98.84		$98.84		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2022-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2022		$0.00		$73.00		$73.00		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2023-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2023		($2,700.00)		$2,252.00		($448.00)		$83.41

		01-146-4170-4179-0000		Demand Fees		($120,000.00)		$58,049.86		($61,950.14)		$48.37

		01-146-4170-4440-0000		MV Clears		($27,000.00)		$15,530.00		($11,470.00)		$57.52

		01-146-4180-4180-0000		Payment in Lieu of Taxes - DHA		($21,000.00)		$0.00		($21,000.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4195-4480-0000		Cannabis Impact Fees		$0.00		$646,376.94		$646,376.94		$0.00

		01-146-4195-4481-0000		Cannabis Excise Tax		($1,300,000.00)		$607,670.16		($692,329.84)		$46.74

		01-146-4199-0000-0000		Local Meals Tax		($345,000.00)		$272,096.06		($72,903.94)		$78.87

		01-146-4320-4408-0000		Municipal Lien Certificate Fee		($15,000.00)		$6,850.00		($8,150.00)		$45.67

		01-146-4370-0000-0000		MVX Warrant Fee		($25,000.00)		$19,700.00		($5,300.00)		$78.80

		01-146-4750-0000-0000		Betterment Robbins		($10,000.00)		$0.00		($10,000.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4750-1411-0000		Unapportioned Betterment		$0.00		$5,130.00		$5,130.00		$0.00

		01-146-4750-2023-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY23		$0.00		$405.00		$405.00		$0.00

		01-146-4750-2024-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY24		$0.00		$1,350.00		$1,350.00		$0.00

		01-146-4800-4820-0000		Investment Earnings		($165,000.00)		$508,192.21		$343,192.21		$308.00

		01-161-4320-4417-0000		Raffle		$0.00		$175.00		$175.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4418-0000		Copies of Reports		$0.00		$32.00		$32.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4424-0000		Dog Licenses		($15,300.00)		$5,653.00		($9,647.00)		$36.95

		01-161-4320-4425-0000		LATE FEES-TOWN CLERK		$0.00		$100.00		$100.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4426-0000		Business Certification		($5,000.00)		$2,561.00		($2,439.00)		$51.22

		01-161-4320-4427-0000		Marriage License		($6,000.00)		$2,070.00		($3,930.00)		$34.50

		01-161-4320-4428-0000		Copy of Birth Death & Marriage Cer		($25,000.00)		$13,645.00		($11,355.00)		$54.58

		01-161-4320-4429-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries		$0.00		$395.75		$395.75		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4477-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries Admin Fee		$0.00		$47.70		$47.70		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4479-0000		Notary Fees		$0.00		$240.00		$240.00		$0.00

		01-175-4320-4401-0000		Planning Board Fees		($1,500.00)		$1,050.00		($450.00)		$70.00

		01-176-4320-4402-0000		Board of Appeal Fees		($500.00)		$6,070.00		$5,570.00		$1,214.00

		01-210-4320-4412-0000		Police - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($65,000.00)		$37,417.97		($27,582.03)		$57.57

		01-210-4320-4437-0000		Fire Arm ID		($9,000.00)		$10,112.50		$1,112.50		$112.36

		01-210-4770-4435-0000		Parking Tickets		($1,000.00)		$181.00		($819.00)		$18.10

		01-220-4320-4413-0000		Fire - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($900.00)		$468.40		($431.60)		$52.04

		01-220-4320-4441-0000		Propane Storage Permits		($1,000.00)		$800.00		($200.00)		$80.00

		01-220-4320-4442-0000		Fire Reports		$0.00		$10.00		$10.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4443-0000		Oil Burner Inspections		$0.00		$1,300.00		$1,300.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4444-0000		Blasting		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4449-0000		Smoke Detector		($15,900.00)		$11,675.00		($4,225.00)		$73.43

		01-220-4320-4456-0000		Sprinkler		$0.00		$1,575.00		$1,575.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4478-0000		Other FD Permits		($2,000.00)		$0.00		($2,000.00)		$0.00

		01-220-4770-4458-0000		Fire - Code Enforcement		$0.00		$400.00		$400.00		$0.00

		01-241-4400-4450-0000		Building Permits		($380,000.00)		$347,177.00		($32,823.00)		$91.36

		01-241-4400-4457-0000		Sheet Metal Permits		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-4400-4451-0000		Plumbing & Gas Permits		($67,000.00)		$47,976.00		($19,024.00)		$71.61

		01-242-4400-4452-0000		Gas Permits		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-244-4400-4454-0000		Sealer of Weights		($6,300.00)		$13,565.00		$7,265.00		$215.32

		01-245-4400-4453-0000		Electrical Permits		($100,000.00)		$94,360.00		($5,640.00)		$94.36

		01-292-4770-4773-0000		Dog Officer Fines		$0.00		$401.00		$401.00		$0.00

		01-300-4580-4462-0000		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		($150,000.00)		$146,183.16		($3,816.84)		$97.46

		01-300-4620-4617-0000		Charter School		($441,695.00)		$260,274.00		($181,421.00)		$58.93

		01-300-4620-4621-0000		Chapter 70		($27,170,143.00)		$13,585,068.00		($13,585,075.00)		$50.00

		01-410-4370-4405-0000		Engineering Revenue		($450.00)		$0.00		($450.00)		$0.00

		01-420-4320-4407-0000		Street Opening Fee		($3,150.00)		$500.00		($2,650.00)		$15.87

		01-510-4320-4406-0000		Board of Health		($25,000.00)		$32,085.00		$7,085.00		$128.34

		01-510-4320-4415-0000		BOH - Trench Permit		($5,000.00)		$3,250.00		($1,750.00)		$65.00

		01-510-4580-4463-0000		BOH - Medicaid Reimbursement		$0.00		$742.29		$742.29		$0.00

		01-510-4753-2023-0000		Apportioned 40U Assessment		$0.00		$19,441.28		$19,441.28		$0.00

		01-510-4754-0000-0000		40U Code Liens		$0.00		$70,500.00		$70,500.00		$0.00

		01-510-4770-4460-0000		BOH - Code Enforcement		$0.00		($11,973.00)		($11,973.00)		$0.00

		01-541-4730-4409-0000		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		($125,000.00)		$66,871.69		($58,128.31)		$53.50

		01-820-4610-4615-0000		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		$0.00		$10,788.00		$10,788.00		$0.00

		01-820-4610-4616-0000		Elderly Abatements		($184,611.00)		$0.00		($184,611.00)		$0.00

		01-990-4970-4974-0000		Transfer from Special Revenue Fund		($275,000.00)		$292,604.47		$17,604.47		$106.40

		01-990-4970-4980-0000		Transfer from Enterprise Fund		($1,031,000.00)		$1,031,000.00		$0.00		$100.00

		01-990-4970-4982-0000		Transfer in from Stabilization & Trust Fund		($146,756.00)		$146,756.00		$0.00		$100.00

		01-991-4979-0000-0000		Transfers from Capital Projects		$0.00		$39,283.62		$39,283.62		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		$0.00		$8,367.84		$8,367.84		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Non-recurring		$0.00		$15,274.82		$15,274.82		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4856-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Bad Check Fees		$0.00		$623.09		$623.09		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3321-0000		Summer Concert - Interest		$0.00		$161.18		$161.18		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3390-0000		Lakeview Ave Park - Fire Interest		$0.00		$703.85		$703.85		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3393-0000		Robbins Nest - Interest		$0.00		$1,688.91		$1,688.91		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3405-0000		Dracut Rewards Interest		$0.00		$23.38		$23.38		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3664-0000		Dracut Housing Auth Interest		$0.00		$380.18		$380.18		$0.00

		18-123-4835-3819-0000		Economic Development Donation - Revenue		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		18-135-4840-3805-0000		MIIA Risk Management Grant		$0.00		$10,000.00		$10,000.00		$0.00

		18-146-4800-4832-0000		School Technology Rev		$0.00		$275.00		$275.00		$0.00

		18-175-4835-3829-0000		Peer Review 5 Arlington Street Wendy		$0.00		$11,000.00		$11,000.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3826-0000		Peer Review Bartlett Estates		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3827-0000		135 Greenmont Peer Review		$0.00		$17,680.00		$17,680.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3830-0000		Peer Review Murphy Homes		$0.00		$15,000.00		$15,000.00		$0.00

		18-210-4800-3552-0000		Public Safety Donation Revenue		$0.00		$647.69		$647.69		$0.00

		18-300-4100-3508-0000		Private Donations Schools		$0.00		$5,000.00		$5,000.00		$0.00

		18-300-4835-6021-1067		AP Testing		$0.00		$16,432.00		$16,432.00		$0.00

		18-300-4835-6022-1068		Don Hall School Donation		$0.00		$16,240.50		$16,240.50		$0.00

		18-300-4840-6514-2400		Boston Symphony Bus Grant		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		18-510-4800-3797-0000		Opioid Abuse Prevntion BOH		$0.00		$150.00		$150.00		$0.00

		18-510-4835-3818-0000		Old Home Day Donation BOH		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		18-541-4680-5914-0000		COA - Cultural Council Grant		$0.00		$7,843.53		$7,843.53		$0.00

		18-541-4800-0000-0000		COA Donation-Greater Lowell Senior Citizen Trust Rev.		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		18-543-4100-3684-0000		Veterans Services Donation		$0.00		$2,500.00		$2,500.00		$0.00

		18-543-4800-3665-0000		Donation-Memorial/Veterans Day		$0.00		$200.00		$200.00		$0.00

		18-543-4820-3506-0000		Veterans Mem Park Interest		$0.00		$232.88		$232.88		$0.00

		21-145-4600-4680-0000		State Trust Fund Distribution		$0.00		$232,168.00		$232,168.00		$0.00

		21-146-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - CPA		$0.00		$1,288.24		$1,288.24		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2020-0000		CPA Surcharge 2020		$0.00		$59.59		$59.59		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2021-0000		CPA Surcharge 2021		$0.00		$363.72		$363.72		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2022-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY22		$0.00		$780.67		$780.67		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2023-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY23		$0.00		$6,716.03		$6,716.03		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2024-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY24		$0.00		$605,463.91		$605,463.91		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$7,015.63		$7,015.63		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4821-0000		Earnings on Investments - Open		$0.00		$57,074.68		$57,074.68		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4822-0000		Earnings on Investments - Historic		$0.00		$20,705.92		$20,705.92		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4823-0000		Earnings on Investments - Comm		$0.00		$54,590.02		$54,590.02		$0.00

		22-122-4320-3869-0000		Veterans Concession Rev		$0.00		$3,199.13		$3,199.13		$0.00

		22-135-4840-3809-0000		Town Restitution Payments		$0.00		$2,254.00		$2,254.00		$0.00

		22-135-4970-3598-0000		EV Charging Stations OFS		$0.00		$469.11		$469.11		$0.00

		22-161-4318-3316-0000		Town Trash Bags Rev.		$0.00		$480.00		$480.00		$0.00

		22-161-4319-3312-0000		Compost Bins - Recycle Bins Rev		$0.00		$225.00		$225.00		$0.00

		22-161-4843-3580-0000		Town Insurance Recovery Rev		$0.00		$16,911.02		$16,911.02		$0.00

		22-210-4843-3576-0000		Police Insur Recovery Rev		$0.00		$9,986.85		$9,986.85		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3551-0000		Broadway Production CF		$0.00		$5,269.41		$5,269.41		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3574-0000		Athletic Revolving		$0.00		$90,378.19		$90,378.19		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3610-0000		JHS Show Production CF		$0.00		$284.06		$284.06		$0.00

		22-300-4200-3317-0000		Pre-School Tuition Deposits		$0.00		$37,315.00		$37,315.00		$0.00

		22-300-4800-6506-1071		UML Dual Enrollment Program		$0.00		$3,500.00		$3,500.00		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3574-0000		Athletic Revolving Rev		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3588-5125		School Revolving - Rental of Facilities		$0.00		$59,916.50		$59,916.50		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3589-4205		MSEC Parker School Lease Revenue		$0.00		$225,040.65		$225,040.65		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3622-4109		School Private Transportation		$0.00		$163,177.78		$163,177.78		$0.00

		22-300-4840-6003-0000		Chapter 44 District - Revenue		$0.00		$1,411.98		$1,411.98		$0.00

		22-300-4840-6004-0000		Chapter 44 High School - Revenue		$0.00		$329.00		$329.00		$0.00

		22-420-4843-3500-0000		DPW Insurance Recovery Rev		$0.00		$12,269.60		$12,269.60		$0.00

		22-541-4320-3570-0000		COA Revolving Rev		$0.00		$18,447.27		$18,447.27		$0.00

		22-543-4840-3579-0000		Towns Flag Program Rev.		$0.00		$285.00		$285.00		$0.00

		22-610-4771-3571-0000		Library Revolving Rev		$0.00		$8,727.19		$8,727.19		$0.00

		22-630-4370-3572-0000		Recreation Revolving Revenue		$0.00		$136,958.84		$136,958.84		$0.00

		22-630-4370-3575-0000		Field Maintenance Revolving		$0.00		$2,000.00		$2,000.00		$0.00

		23-161-4424-3302-0000		Kennel Fund Revenue		$0.00		$212.00		$212.00		$0.00

		23-171-4320-3309-0000		Conservation Wetland Rev		$0.00		$7,702.50		$7,702.50		$0.00

		23-491-4382-3295-2013		Grave Opening		$0.00		$8,200.00		$8,200.00		$0.00

		23-491-4386-3305-2013		Sale of Cemetery Lots		$0.00		$7,650.00		$7,650.00		$0.00

		23-610-4640-3306-0000		Library State Aid Rev		$0.00		$41,088.59		$41,088.59		$0.00

		24-300-4580-3485-0000		School Choice Receipt		$0.00		$36,735.00		$36,735.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-3621-0000		Circuit Breaker Rev		$0.00		$584,084.00		$584,084.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6010-2290		FY22 ARP IDEA - Revenue		$0.00		$11,961.00		$11,961.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6012-2283		FY22 Title I Grant - Revenue		$0.00		$2,469.00		$2,469.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6024-2205		ESSER III - State Revenue		$0.00		$363,982.00		$363,982.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6027-2382		FY23 Title II Grant		$0.00		$9,545.00		$9,545.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6028-2383		FY23 Title I Grant		$0.00		$357,375.00		$357,375.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6029-2384		FY23 Title IV Grant		$0.00		$9,359.00		$9,359.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6030-2385		FY23 SPED 262 Grant		$0.00		$3,186.00		$3,186.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6031-2386		FY23 SPED 240 (IDEA) Grant		$0.00		$410,289.00		$410,289.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6032-2389		FY23 Title IIA Grant		$0.00		$43,819.00		$43,819.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6505-2329		Compr School Health Services Grant		$0.00		$15,000.00		$15,000.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6508-2482		FY24 Title II		$0.00		$6,317.50		$6,317.50		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6509-2484		FY24 Title IV		$0.00		$10,250.36		$10,250.36		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6510-2483		FY24 Title I		$0.00		$76,093.55		$76,093.55		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6511-2485		FY24 SPED 262		$0.00		$6,679.37		$6,679.37		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6512-2486		FY24 SPED 240		$0.00		$500,754.43		$500,754.43		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6513-2489		FY24 Title IIA		$0.00		$12,000.00		$12,000.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6515-2410		FY24 Chronic Absences		$0.00		$10,000.00		$10,000.00		$0.00

		25-123-4680-5930-0000		Design-Engineering Dam - Rev		$0.00		$13,570.00		$13,570.00		$0.00

		25-123-4820-5929-0000		Interest Federal Funds - ARRA		$0.00		$231,056.29		$231,056.29		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5946-0000		FY22 Community Compact Grant		$0.00		($107.00)		($107.00)		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5984-0000		FY23 Open Space DHCD Planning Grant		$0.00		$20,776.71		$20,776.71		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5987-0000		FY23 Green Communities Grant		$0.00		$148,207.50		$148,207.50		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5988-0000		EV Charging Station		$0.00		$41,322.00		$41,322.00		$0.00

		25-176-4680-7024-0000		FY24 Community Planning Early Action Grant		$0.00		$50,000.00		$50,000.00		$0.00

		25-220-4680-5932-0000		Fire HAZMAT Grant Revenue		$0.00		$4,897.78		$4,897.78		$0.00

		25-220-4680-5983-0000		FY23 Fire Equipment Grant		$0.00		$24,247.00		$24,247.00		$0.00

		25-421-4680-5991-0000		Traffic & Safety Improv Broadway Rd		$0.00		$17,114.00		$17,114.00		$0.00

		25-421-4840-7025-0000		Nashua Road Project - Mass DOT		$0.00		$66,569.65		$66,569.65		$0.00

		25-541-4100-3564-0000		Elder Affairs Grant CF		$0.00		$54,775.00		$54,775.00		$0.00

		25-610-4680-5974-0000		Library Serv & Technology Grant		$0.00		$5,762.00		$5,762.00		$0.00

		25-699-4820-3466-0000		Dracut Arts Council - Interest		$0.00		$455.34		$455.34		$0.00

		26-300-4370-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving Local Rev		$0.00		$30,318.49		$30,318.49		$0.00

		26-300-4580-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving Fed Rev		$0.00		$1,000,433.72		$1,000,433.72		$0.00

		26-300-4640-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving State Rev		$0.00		$7,895.91		$7,895.91		$0.00

		27-421-4680-5390-0000		Chapter 90 Reimbursements		$0.00		$227,289.29		$227,289.29		$0.00

		35-421-4984-5938-0000		DPW Dump Truck Lease Oth Rev Sources		$0.00		$205,000.00		$205,000.00		$0.00

		36-123-4984-7023-0000		Easement - 90 Loon Hill Road OFS		$0.00		$11,800.00		$11,800.00		$0.00

		36-162-4984-7019-0000		Election & Registration Equipment OFS		$0.00		$30,000.00		$30,000.00		$0.00

		36-196-4984-7020-0000		Town Equipment OFS		$0.00		$65,000.00		$65,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-5967-0000		Marked Police Vehicles Replacement		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7014-0000		Police Cargo Van OFS		$0.00		$35,000.00		$35,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7015-0000		Detective Response Vehicle Repl OFS		$0.00		$65,000.00		$65,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7016-0000		Mobile Data Terminals with E-Ticket OFS		$0.00		$80,000.00		$80,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7017-0000		Police Radio Digital Equip OFS		$0.00		$18,000.00		$18,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7009-0000		Deputy Chiefs Vehicle OFS		$0.00		$100,000.00		$100,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7010-0000		Fire Gear and Equipment OFS		$0.00		$74,000.00		$74,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7011-0000		Fire Truck Squad 1 OFS		$0.00		$400,000.00		$400,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7012-0000		Jones Ave Station 2 Roof Repl OFS		$0.00		$42,000.00		$42,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7013-0000		Lucas 3 Chest Compression - OFS		$0.00		$44,000.00		$44,000.00		$0.00

		36-300-4984-5970-0000		District - Replace Network Switching		$0.00		$177,470.03		$177,470.03		$0.00

		36-300-4984-7022-0000		Solar Panels OFS		$0.00		$545,000.00		$545,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-5957-0000		Road Resurfacing		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7006-0000		DPW Equipment OFS		$0.00		$75,000.00		$75,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7007-0000		Cemetery Dump Truck Replacement OFS		$0.00		$90,000.00		$90,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7008-0000		DPW Multi Purpose Truck Replacement OFS		$0.00		$250,000.00		$250,000.00		$0.00

		36-442-4974-5972-0000		Sewer Pipe Lining Phase 2-6		$0.00		$525,117.08		$525,117.08		$0.00

		36-610-4984-7018-0000		Library Roof Replacement OFS		$0.00		$100,000.00		$100,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7000-0000		BBF Engineering Study & Design OFS		$0.00		$150,000.00		$150,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7001-0000		BBF Workshop Demolition OFS		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7002-0000		Coburn House Harmony Hall Study OFS		$0.00		$50,000.00		$50,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7003-0000		NFC National Fitness Equipment OFS		$0.00		$170,000.00		$170,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7004-0000		Restoration of Historical and Vital Records OFS		$0.00		$240,000.00		$240,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7005-0000		Professional Services Tennis/Pickleball Court OFS		$0.00		$85,000.00		$85,000.00		$0.00

		57-300-4984-7021-0000		Feasibility Study Schools OFS		$0.00		$1,000,000.00		$1,000,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-4170-4173-0000		Sewer Liens		$0.00		$19,651.25		$19,651.25		$0.00

		60-442-4170-4179-0000		Penalty Interest & Demand - Sewer		$0.00		$22,830.58		$22,830.58		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2022-0000		Sewer Usage Charges- 2022		$0.00		$231.28		$231.28		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2023-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY23		$0.00		$343,905.62		$343,905.62		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2024-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY24		$0.00		$3,025,572.08		$3,025,572.08		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4439-0000		Fees - Infiltration & Inflow		$0.00		$19,500.00		$19,500.00		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4461-0000		Fees-Sewer - Trench Permit		$0.00		$750.00		$750.00		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4472-0000		Fees - Permit & Privelage		$0.00		$78,650.00		$78,650.00		$0.00

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023		$0.00		$68,146.66		$68,146.66		$0.00

		60-442-4751-2024-0000		Special Assess. Autumn Rd. - FY24		$0.00		$219.76		$219.76		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$37,231.57		$37,231.57		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$1,856.00		$1,856.00		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - User Fee Interest		$0.00		$25,655.84		$25,655.84		$0.00

		61-452-4170-4173-0000		Water Liens		$0.00		$5,622.46		$5,622.46		$0.00

		61-452-4170-4179-0000		Penalties Interest & Demand Charges - Water		$0.00		$4,174.01		$4,174.01		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2022-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2022		$0.00		$16.99		$16.99		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2023-0000		Water Usage Charges FY2023		$0.00		$79,992.88		$79,992.88		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2024-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2024		$0.00		$706,520.39		$706,520.39		$0.00

		61-452-4320-4474-0000		Fees-Water - Trench Permit		$0.00		$350.00		$350.00		$0.00

		61-452-4320-4476-0000		Fees-Water - Tie-In Fee		$0.00		$17,600.00		$17,600.00		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$29,363.35		$29,363.35		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-  User Fee Interest		$0.00		$6,669.11		$6,669.11		$0.00

		62-455-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments - Storm Water		$0.00		$10,640.08		$10,640.08		$0.00

		62-455-4972-0000-0000		Transfer In from General Fund - Storm Water		$0.00		$279,579.00		$279,579.00		$0.00

		63-680-4500-4403-0000		Franchise Fee Comcast		$0.00		$255,520.61		$255,520.61		$0.00

		63-680-4800-4482-0000		Cable Comcast Other Revenue		$0.00		$8,112.39		$8,112.39		$0.00

		63-680-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Invest		$0.00		$2,110.91		$2,110.91		$0.00

		75-999-4820-3371-0000		OPEB Trust Fund Interest		$0.00		$120.86		$120.86		$0.00

		80-123-4820-3374-0000		General Stabilization Fund Revenue		$0.00		$46,908.20		$46,908.20		$0.00

		80-123-4820-3662-0000		Town Hall Stabilization Interest		$0.00		$29,455.11		$29,455.11		$0.00

		80-123-4820-5980-0000		OPIOID Interest		$0.00		$1,204.60		$1,204.60		$0.00

		80-123-4840-5980-0000		OPIOD Settlement Fund		$0.00		$15,703.19		$15,703.19		$0.00

		80-155-4820-3379-0000		Technology Stabilization Fund Interest		$0.00		$1,918.05		$1,918.05		$0.00

		80-300-4820-3347-0000		Special Education Stabilization Interest		$0.00		$4,995.78		$4,995.78		$0.00

		80-433-4820-3365-0000		Tip Fee Reserve Interest		$0.00		$2,368.23		$2,368.23		$0.00

		80-442-4820-3378-0000		Sewer Equip Stabilization Fund Interest		$0.00		$16,748.82		$16,748.82		$0.00

		81-122-4820-3413-0000		Old Home Days Intrest		$0.00		$557.58		$557.58		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3354-0000		Conservation Fund Interest		$0.00		$27.54		$27.54		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3377-0000		Hovey Plaza Ball Field Interest		$0.00		$56.83		$56.83		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3380-0000		Veterans Fund Revenue		$0.00		$367.58		$367.58		$0.00

		81-135-4800-3828-0000		Auction Properties Surplus		$0.00		$292,788.35		$292,788.35		$0.00

		81-210-4383-2542-0000		Police Detail Revolving Deposit		$0.00		$728,989.20		$728,989.20		$0.00

		81-210-4800-3601-0000		Mental Health Clinician		$0.00		$28,615.19		$28,615.19		$0.00

		81-220-4383-2543-0000		Fire Detail Revolving Deposits		$0.00		$44,284.00		$44,284.00		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2569-0000		DHS Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$28,506.66		$28,506.66		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2570-0000		Richardson Middle School Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$6,892.49		$6,892.49		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2571-0000		Greenmont Avenue Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$1,766.13		$1,766.13		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2572-0000		Brookside Elementary Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$1,107.60		$1,107.60		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2574-0000		Campbell School Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$0.40		$0.40		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2575-0000		Englesby Intermediate Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$2.42		$2.42		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2576-0000		Student Activity Transfers		$0.00		$0.24		$0.24		$0.00

		84-122-4820-3385-0000		Gerald & Wanda Carle Interest		$0.00		$826.76		$826.76		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3353-0000		Hovey Scholarship Interest		$0.00		$324.11		$324.11		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3359-0000		Peabody Trust Interest		$0.00		$51.44		$51.44		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3370-0000		Cheever School Interest		$0.00		$35.41		$35.41		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3375-0000		George Hovey Square Interest		$0.00		$170.84		$170.84		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3376-0000		George Hovey Library Int		$0.00		$53.73		$53.73		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3382-0000		Hovey Varnum Park Int		$0.00		$148.77		$148.77		$0.00

		84-210-4775-3395-0000		Law Enforcement Trust Revenue		$0.00		$196.85		$196.85		$0.00

		84-491-4475-3356-2013		Perpetual Care Sale of Lots		$0.00		$1,800.00		$1,800.00		$0.00

		84-491-4820-3356-2013		Perpetual Care Interest		$0.00		$4,586.31		$4,586.31		$0.00

		84-691-4820-3355-0000		Rose Peabody Curio Interest		$0.00		$153.86		$153.86		$0.00

		89-000-4000-2550-3335		Bond Escrow Account - General Dep		$0.00		$479,555.42		$479,555.42		$0.00

		89-421-4800-2546-0000		Highway Bond Deposit		$0.00		$4,640.00		$4,640.00		$0.00





FTE

		Town of Dracut - Town Employees Staffing



		Department/Description		FY2023						FY2024						FY2025

				FT		PT		Total		FT		PT		Total		FT		PT		Total

		Selectmen 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Town Manager 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Asst. Town Manager/Finance Director		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Assessors 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Treasurer 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Tax Collector 		2		1		3		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Human Resources 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Informational Technology 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Town Clerk 		4		0		4		4		0		4		4		0		4

		Planning Board/Conservation 		2		0		2		3		0		3		2		0		2

		Building Maintenance 		5		4		9		6		3		9		5		3		8

		Police Department 		49		3		52		52		4		56		51		4		55

		Chief & Deputy Chief		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Police Officers		44		0		44		47		0		47		47		0		47

		Office Staff		3		3		6		3		4		7		2		4		6

		Fire Department 		44		0		44		45		0		45		44		0		44

		Chief & Deputy Chief 		3		0		3		4		0		4		3		0		3

		Fire Fighters		40		0		40		40		0		40		40		0		40

		Office Staff		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Building 		4		0		4		4		0		4		4		0		4

		Plumbing & Gas 		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1		1

		Wiring 		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1		1

		Animal Control  		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Engineering 		3		0		3		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Public Works 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Highway Maintenance 		17		0		17		17		0		17		17		0		17

		Tree Department 		4		0		4		4		0		4		3		0		3

		Vehicle Maintenance 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Cemetery Division 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Board of Health 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Council on Aging 		6		4		10		7		3		10		7		2		9

		Recreation		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Veteran Services 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Library 		8		13		21		8		13		21		8		13		21

		Sewer/Water		5		0		5		5		0		5		5		0		5

		Stormwater		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Total Employees		184		27		211		190		25		215		185		24		209





Expenditure Upload Changes

		Changes from Original Budget Upload 

		Department		Account		Adjustment		Reason





















		Total Budget Adjustment July 1, 2024				0









Selectmen

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Selectmen (Dept. #122)



		Employee		Position		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Rowe, Shannon		Exec. Asst Selectmen		9		11		35		39.390		71,692.01		9		12		40.570		73,837.40		1,419.95

		Selecmen Stipends												10,000.00								10,000.00





		Total Salaries												81,692.01								83,837.40



		Overtime																				5,000.00



		Total																				88,837.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				283.99































































Town Manager

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Town Manager (Dept. #123)



		Employee		Position		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Carver, Sam		Admin Assist		9		11		35		39.390		71,689.80		9		12		40.570		73,837.40		1,419.95

		Vandal, Ann		Town Manager		N/A				35		102.010		185,658.20		N/A				105.070		191,227.95		3,677.46



		Vacation Buy-Back																				7,354.92

		Overtime																				5,000.00

		Part-Time																				0.00



		Total Salaries												257,348.00								277,420.27





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,019.48







































































Finance Director

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Finance Director/Accountant (Dept. #135)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Arsenault, Cheryl		Asst. Town Accountant		9		3		35		31.09		56,583.80		9		4		32.02		58,276.40		1,120.70

		Garofalo, Victor		Asst. Town Manager		19		12		35		86.60		157,612.00		19		13		89.20		162,344.00		3,122.00

		O'Connor, Barbara		Procurement Officer		12		9		35		49.85		90,727.00		12		10		51.35		93,457.00		1,797.25



		Total Salaries												304,922.80								314,077.40



		Vacation Buyback Garofalo												6,062								6,244



		Total Salaries												310,984.80								320,321.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,207.99







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		IT (Dept. #155)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Guilmette, Nathan		IT Director		14		11		35		62.81		114,314.20		14		12		64.69		117,735.80		2,264.15

		Naylor, Madison		IT Specialist		10		3		35		34.19		62,225.80		10		4		35.21		64,082.20		1,232.35



		Total Salaries												176,540.00								181,818.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				699.30





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Human Resources  (Dept. #152)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Vozzella, Sabrina		HR Generalist		10		5		35		36.27		66,011.40		10		6		37.36		67,995.20		1,307.60



		Total Salaries												66,011.40								67,995.20





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				261.52































Assessors

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Assessors (Dept. #141)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Antifonario, Ashley		Office Manager/
PT Assessor		8		2		35		27.68		50,377.60		8		3		28.51		51,888.20		997.85

		Golden, Karen		Principal Assessor		12		9		35		49.85		90,727.00		12		10		51.35		93,457.00		1,797.25

		Mernard, Elizabeth		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.76		39,603.20		SEIU-7		2		23.31		42,424.20		815.85





		Total Salaries												180,707.80								187,769.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				722.19







































































Treasurer

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Treasurer (Dept. #145)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Briggs, Carol		Treasurer		11		7		35		42.32		77,022.40		11		8		43.59		79,333.80		1,525.65

		Enos, Shawn		Asst. Treasurer/Collector		9		6		35		33.98		61,843.60		9		7		35.00		63,700.00		1,225.00

		Smith, Kaitlin		Payroll Clerk		SEIU-8		2		35		24.19		44,025.80		SEIU-8		3		25.91		47,156.20		906.85





		Total Salaries												182,891.80								190,190.00



		Longevity



		Total w/Longevity																				190,190.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				731.50































































Collector

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Collector (Dept. #146)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Grimes, Ashley		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.76		39,603.20		SEIU-7		2		23.31		42,424.20		815.85

		Merrill, Colleen		Collector		11		7		35		42.32		77,022.40		11		8		43.59		79,333.80		1,525.65





		Total Salaries												116,625.60								121,758.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				468.30





























































Town Clerk

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Town Clerk (Dept. #161)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Boissonneault, Jayne		Town Clerk		13		3		35		47.74		86,886.80		13		4		49.160		89,471.20		1,720.60

		Fast, Rachel		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.77		39,621.40		SEIU-7		2		23.310		42,424.20		815.85

		Hardy, Susan		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		5		35		25.46		46,337.20		SEIU-7		5		26.220		47,720.40		917.70

		Parra, Melissa		Asst. Town Clerk		9		3		35		32.02		58,276.40		9		4		32.990		60,041.80		1,154.65





		Total Salaries												231,121.80								239,657.60



		Longevity Hardy																				850.00

		Overtime																				200.00



		Total w/Longevity																				240,707.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				921.76





		Town Clerk Salary		216,614

		Election Salary		23,966

		Clerk Overtime		200

		Election Overtime		7,000

				247,779











































Planning

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Planning (Dept. 175)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Manugian, Alison		Community Development Dir.		15		5		35		55.76		101,483.20		15		6		57.43		104,522.60		2,010.05

		Anderson, Jacqueline		Asst. Planner/
Conservation		11		2		17.5		36.51		33,224.10		11		3		37.60		34,216.00		658.00

		Eliminate Economic Development Position				10		8		35		39.63		72,126.60								0.00		0.00



		Overtime																				2,000.00



		Total Salaries												206,833.90								140,738.60





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				541.30









		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Conservation (Dept. #171)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Anderson, Jacqueline		Asst. Planner/
Conservation		11		2		17.5		36.51		33,224.10		11		3		37.60		34,216.00		658.00







		Total Salaries												33,224.10								34,216.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				131.60











Building Maintenance

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Building Maintenance (Dept. #196)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Ayotte, Thomas		Building Supervisor		11		10		35		46.25		84,175.00		11		11		47.63		86,686.60		1,667.05

		Bourassa, Denis		Custodian-Police		3		8		35		21.47		39,075.40		3		9		22.12		40,258.40		774.20

		Deschenes, Andre		PT Custodian-Police		3		7		19		20.85		20,599.80		3		8		21.47		21,212.36		407.93

		Kalivas, Christopher		 Custodian-COA/DPW		3		3		35		18.51		33,688.20		3		4		19.07		34,707.40		667.45

		Keough, Charlene		PT Custodian-COA		3		5		24		19.65		24,523.20		3		6		20.24		25,259.52		485.76

		Eliminate Assistant Building Supevisor				9		2		35		30.18		54,927.60

		Murphy, Thomas		PT Custodian-Library		3		2		19		17.97		17,754.36		3		3		18.51		18,287.88		351.69

		Vacant		Custodian-Library		3		1		35		17.45		31,759.00		3		1		17.45		31,759.00		610.75

		Yau, Leslie		Custodian-Town Hall		3		13		35		24.90		45,318.00		3		13-1		25.52		46,446.40		893.20







		Overtime																				25,000.00





		Total Salaries												351,820.56								329,617.56





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,267.76



		Part Time		64,759.76

		Regular		239,857.80

		Overtime		25,000.00

				329,617.56































Police

		TOWN OF DRACUT

		POLICE DEPARTMENT SALARIES - FY2025

																				FY2024 BASE SALARY				FY2024 FINAL SALARY						FY2025 SALARY						FY2025 FINAL SALARY

						Seniority		Years						HRS/		# 		HOURLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		Total				FY24 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL				Weekly		Weekly

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION		Date		7/1/24		Step		Degree		WK		WEEKS		RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025				Night		Stipend



		Buote, Wilmer		Lieutenant
OIC		8/1/05		18.93		15 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		59.500		124,161.44		2,387.72		6,188.00		130,349.44				59.500		128,242.87		2,456.76		6,188.00		134,430.87				0.00		0.00

		Byam, Gregg		Sergeant		6/4/01		23.09		20 Yrs				37.5		52		43.830		88,037.04		1,693.02		4,558.32		92,595.36				43.830		91,469.02		1,752.28		4,558.32		96,027.34				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Flynn, Lawrence		Sergeant		8/1/05		18.93		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		54.790		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,698.17		112,538.93				56.434		110,469.82		2,116.28		5,869.15		116,338.97				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		George, Jason		Sergeant		6/5/00		24.09		20 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		54.177		105,644.76		2,031.63		5,634.39		111,279.15				56.073		109,762.51		2,102.73		5,831.57		115,594.08				60.00		0.00

		Gibson, Tyler		Sergeant		10/27/08		15.69		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		53.194		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,532.18		112,372.94				56.434		110,046.56		2,116.28		5,869.15		115,915.71						75.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Gorman, Alexander		Sergeant		10/27/08		15.69		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		53.194		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,532.18		112,372.94				56.434		110,046.56		2,116.28		5,869.15		115,915.71				75.00		150.00

		Gosselin, Jon		Lieutenant		11/19/07		16.63		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		59.578		124,161.44		2,387.72		6,196.11		130,357.55				65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				60.00		50.00

		Mellonakos, Demetri		Lieutenant		1/28/02		22.44		20 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				67.726		132,065.44		2,539.72		7,043.49		139,108.93				0.00		50.00

		Quealy, James		Sergeant		9/10/00		23.82		25 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		56.434		113,347.52		2,179.76		5,869.14		119,216.66				60.162		117,315.12		2,256.06		6,256.81		123,571.93				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Seamans, Jon		Lieutenant
OIC		6/4/01		23.09		20 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				67.726		132,065.44		2,539.72		7,043.49		139,108.93				60.00		50.00

		Williams, Michael		Sergeant		10/15/01		22.73		20 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		54.177		105,644.76		2,031.63		5,634.39		111,279.15				56.073		109,341.96		2,102.73		5,831.57		115,173.53				0.00		100.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract




																																												

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		Total Supervisors Salary																		1,237,022				64,470		1,301,492						1,278,577				67,174		1,345,751				480.00		850.00



		Allard, Todd (Retirement)		Patrol		8/3/10		13.92		20 Yrs		Masters		37.5		52		48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				75.00

		Abbatiello, Skylar		Patrol		5/5/24		0.16		Step 2				37.5		52		30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80				32.037		62,472.80		1,201.40		3,331.88		65,804.68				75.00

		Bushnell, Kerrie		Patrol		1/8/03		21.49		20 Yrs		Masters		37.5		52		48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				75.00		50.00

		Byron, Richard		Patrol						25 Years				52		52		28.987		78,379.60		1,507.30		3,014.60		81,394.20				29.566		79,947.19		1,537.45		3,074.89		83,022.08

		Coleman, Zachariah		Patrol		11/25/10		13.61		10 Yrs				37.5		52		36.784		71,728.28		1,379.39		3,825.51		75,553.79				36.784		71,728.46		1,379.39		3,825.52		75,553.98						50.00

		Colon, Antonio		Patrol		6/28/22		2.01		Step 3		Associates		37.5		52		38.139		74,371.44		1,430.22		3,966.48		78,337.92				38.139		74,371.44		1,430.22		3,966.48		78,337.92				65.00

		Cook Aaron		Patrol		10/28/08		15.68		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32				75.00

		Cotnoir, John		Patrol		1/29/01		23.44		20 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		46.829		91,315.64		1,756.07		4,870.17		96,185.81				46.829		91,315.87		1,756.07		4,870.18		96,186.05						50.00

		Cox, Joseph		Patrol		10/30/08		15.68		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32				65.00

		Curtis, Andrew		Patrol		6/29/22		2.01		Step 3		BA		37.5		52		41.606		81,132.48		1,560.24		4,327.07		85,459.55				41.606		81,132.37		1,560.24		4,327.06		85,459.43				75.00

		Farley, Meghan		Patrol		1/30/01		23.43		20 Years		BA		37.5		52		46.829		91,315.64		1,756.07		4,870.17		96,185.81				46.829		91,315.87		1,756.07		4,870.18		96,186.05						50.00

		Geoffroy, Connor		Patrol		11/7/16		7.65		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				75.00

		Gerrish, Alex		Patrol		11/2/15		8.67		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				50.00		50.00

		Gys, Andrew		Patrol		11/7/18		5.65		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				60.00

		Jaiteh, Mohamadou		Patrol		11/18/13		10.62		10 Yrs		Associates		37.5		52		40.462		78,901.16		1,517.33		4,208.06		83,109.22				40.462		78,901.31		1,517.33		4,208.07		83,109.38						50.00

		Lamontagne, Brian		Patrol		5/7/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62

		Levesque, Aimee		Patrol		3/14/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Ludwig, Robert		Patrol		11/17/14		9.63		10 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81

		Lundberg, Robert		Patrol		12/14/20		3.55		Step 3		BA		37.5		52		41.606		81,132.48		1,560.24		4,327.07		85,459.55				41.606		81,132.37		1,560.24		4,327.06		85,459.43				75.00

		Mahoney, Brendan		Patrol		11/6/18		5.65		Step 3				37.5		52		35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				50.00		50.00

		Malandrino, Jake		Patrol		11/19/14		9.62		10 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				44.141		86,074.04		1,655.27		4,590.62		90,664.66						50.00

		Maxim, Kyle		Patrol		5/6/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		McAnespie, Owen		Patrol		3/16/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Ngeth, Tony		Patrol		11/5/18		5.66		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81

		Nyoro, Daniel		Patrol		7/11/16		7.98		5 Yrs				37.5		52		35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				75.00

		Palumbo, Cameron		Patrol		5/8/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00		0.00

		Papafagos, Andreas		Patrol		10/21/19		4.70		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				65.00		50.00

		Papageorgiou, Leah		Patrol		3/13/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Quinn, John		Patrol		3/20/16		8.29		5 Years		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				65.00		50.00

		Rocha, Tyler		Patrol		12/15/20		3.55		Step 3				37.5		52		34.672		67,610.40		1,300.20		3,605.89		71,216.29				34.672		67,610.31		1,300.20		3,605.88		71,216.19				75.00

		Scribner, Paul		Patrol		11/18/07		16.63		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32

		Steere, Kevin		Patrol		3/15/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 2				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				32.040		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,332.16		62,244.00				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 2				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				32.040		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,332.16		62,244.00				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 1				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 1				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80



		Total Patrol Salaries																		2,506,448				132,512		2,638,959						2,762,548				146,527		2,909,076				1,695.00		500.00





														HRS/		# 		HOURLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY				Total				FY25 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION				Grade		Step		Degree		WK		WEEKS		RATE		BASE 		BASE				FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025

		Bartlett, Peter		Chief										40		52		94.390		196,331.20		3,775.60				196,331.20				96.278		200,257.82		3,851.11				200,257.82

		Boone, Arline		Community Specialist				SEIU-5		3 & 4				19		52		21.430		21,172.84		407.17				21,172.84				22.080		21,815.04		419.52				21,815.04

		Position Cut - Carry as PT		Specialist				8		2 & 3				35		52		27.680		50,377.60		968.80				50,377.60												20,129.00

		Chartrand, David		Deputy Chief				15		13				35		52		81.680		148,657.60		2,858.80				148,657.60				88.300		160,706.00		3,090.50				160,706.00

		Dellolio, Julie		Clerk				SEIU-7		5				35		52		25.460		46,337.20		891.10				46,337.20				26.220		47,720.40		917.70				47,720.40

		Finn-Conlon, Colleen		PT Evidence Tech				SEIU-4		3 & 4				12		52		18.800		11,731.20		225.60				11,731.20				20.130		12,561.12		241.56				12,561.12

		Vacant Crossing Guard		PT Crossing Guard				1		2				15		31		15.420		7,170.30		231.30				7,170.30				15.420		7,170.30		231.30				7,170.30

		Noel, Karry Lee		Admin. Assist.				SEIU-9		4				35		52		29.030		52,834.60		1,016.05				52,834.60				31.100		56,602.00		1,088.50				56,602.00

		Vallois, Donna		Community Specialist				SEIU-5		1				19		52		19.820		19,582.16		376.58				19,582.16				20.410		20,165.08		387.79				20,165.08



		Total Admin Salaries																		554,195						554,195						526,998						547,127





		Total Salaries																		4,297,665				196,981		4,494,646						4,568,123				213,701		4,801,953				2,175		1,350







		Total Salary FY2024																		4,801,953



		Allard Retirement Adjustment																		-30,000



		Stipends & Shift Differential																		174,135



		ADD new LT Promotion																		40,000



		Overtime																		338,000



		Longevity																		850



																				5,324,938



		Payroll Full Time		4,924,377

		Part Time Payroll		61,712

		Over Time Payroll		338,000

		Longevity Payroll		850

				5,324,938



				31,759





Fire

		TOWN OF DRACUT

		Fire Department  - FY2025

																FY2024 SALARY				FY2024 FINAL SALARY								FY2025 SALARY				FY2025 FINAL SALARY

						Hire		7/1/24		Grade		HRS/		FY24 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		Total				FY25 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION		Date		Yrs		Step		WK		RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025



		Cyndy Alexander 		Admin						SEIU-9/5		35		27.910		50,796.20		976.85				50,796.20				29.900		50,801.40		976.95				50,801.40

		Armstrong, Mark		Lieutenant		4/12/06		18.23		15 Yrs		42		41.174		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27				41.174		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27

		Bigold, Kevin		Captain		4/12/06		18.23		15 Yrs		42		41.580		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.409		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09

		Bouilette, Gage		FF-3		10/5/23		0.74		<5 Yrs		42		41.580		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Bushnell, Sean		FF-4		9/5/13		10.83		10 Yrs		42		32.780		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Carroca, Jonathan		FF-4		9/25/16		7.77		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		Carter, Nehemiah

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Replaces Martin, need to Budget for FF to LT Difference
		FF-3		1/4/24		0.49		5 Yrs		42		32.780		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Chandonnet, Matthew  		FF-4		11/7/00		23.66		20 Yrs		42		35.800		79,795.04		1,534.52		4,987.19		84,782.23				36.536		79,795.21		1,534.52		4,987.20		84,782.41

		Charette, Ryan		FF-4		7/7/22		1.99		< 5yrs		42		31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Coalter, Christopher 		FF-4		7/12/96		27.99		25 Yrs		42		36.896		82,189.12		1,580.56		5,136.82		87,325.94				37.632		82,189.06		1,580.56		5,136.82		87,325.88

		Conole , John		FF-4		7/31/16		7.92		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		Cunha, Michael		Captain		12/15/06		17.56		15 Yrs		42		41.580		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.408		92,620.08		1,781.16		5,788.76		98,408.84

		Dailey, Jr., Joseph 		Lieutenant		1/20/03		21.46		20 Yrs		42		38.049		87,304.36		1,678.93		5,456.52		92,760.88				39.974		87,304.12		1,678.93		5,456.51		92,760.63

		Descheneaux,Ryan 		FF-4
 (no EMT)		7/12/12		11.98		10 Yrs		42		32.156		71,633.12		1,377.56		4,477.07		76,110.19				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Budget for EMT, does not have EMT		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Feeney, Justin		FF-4		11/10/11		12.65		10 Yrs		42		33.764		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81				34.439		75,214.64		1,446.44		4,700.91		79,915.55

		Gagne, Christopher 		FF-4		8/7/14		9.91		10 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Gagnon, Brian		FF-4		2/23/18		6.36		5 Yrs		42		31.825		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Howard, Joel		Lieutenant		8/7/14		9.91		10 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				37.680		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44

		Joyce, Thomas		FF-4		7/19/21		2.95		< 5 Yrs		42		30.567		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85				32.462		70,897.01		1,363.40		4,431.06		75,328.07

		Lanteigne, Brian		FF-4		1/8/17		7.48		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Leavitt, Christopher		FF-4		8/7/16		7.90		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Mackey, Thomas 		Deputy Chief		5/4/95		29.18		25 Yrs		42		48.070		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09				49.032		107,086.06		2,059.35		6,692.88		113,778.93

		Martin, Jacob		FF-4		8/18/22		1.87		< 5 Yrs		42		23.131		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		McCarthy, Brian		Lieutenant		7/11/12		11.98		10 Yrs		42		33.764		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44				37.680		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44

		McCarthy, Dylan		FF-4		10/27/22		1.68		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		McMeniman,Kenneth		Lieutenant		8/21/02		21.88		20 Yrs		42		39.190		87,304.36		1,678.93		5,456.52		92,760.88				39.974		87,304.12		1,678.93		5,456.51		92,760.63

		Mullen, Stephen		FF-4		8/7/14		9.91		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Nickerson, Marian 		FF-4		4/26/15		9.19		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		O'Donnell, Shane		Lieutenant		7/31/16		7.92		5 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				36.582		79,895.64		1,536.45		4,993.48		84,889.12

		Patterson, Ronald		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Richard Patterson - Est		Chief								35		96.410		175,466.20		3,374.35				175,466.20				99.310		180,744.20		3,475.85				180,744.20

		Petrilli, II, Michael		FF-4		3/12/07		17.32		15 Yrs		42		34.780		77,471.16		1,489.83		4,841.95		82,313.11				35.472		77,471.07		1,489.83		4,841.94		82,313.02

		Poitras, Andrew		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Powers, Daniel		FF-4		8/2/21		2.92		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Russell, Sean		FF-3		8/7/23		0.90		5 Yrs		42		32.780		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Resto Salgado, Bernardo 		FF-4		8/2/21		2.92		< 5 Yrs		42		27.914		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Santos, Derek		FF-4 (no emt)		8/2/12		11.92		10 Yrs		42		32.156		71,633.12		1,377.56		4,477.07		76,110.19				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
no emt, BUDGET FOR emt
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Replaces Martin, need to Budget for FF to LT Difference
																														4,700.93		79,915.81

		Siegler, Michael		Captain		9/1/10		13.84		10 Yrs		42		40.366		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27				41.174		89,923.25		1,729.29		5,620.20		95,543.45

		Silva, Matthew		Lieutenant		4/26/15		9.19		5 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				36.582		79,895.64		1,536.45		4,993.48		84,889.12

		Silva, Michael		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Stamp, Albert		Captain		2/28/08		16.35		15 Yrs		42		40.366		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.409		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09

		Talbot, Ryan		FF-4		10/27/22		1.68		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Tibbets, William		FF-3		11/9/23		0.64		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Voulgaris, Alex 		Deputy Chief		6/6/98		26.09		20 Yrs		42		46.670		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09				49.032		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09

		Eliminate Fire Inspector																				0.00												0.00



		Total Fire Salaries																										3,512,643				205,069		3,717,712



		Promotional Position - Martin for LT - Budget for Difference (FF to LT)																										21,800



		Longevity																										850

																												0

		Overtime																										783,348



		Total Fire Salaries																										4,318,641				205,069



		Budget 261 Days (1 Day)																														4,523,710



		Payroll Full Time		3,739,512

		Part Time Payroll		0

		Over Time Payroll		783,348

		Longevity		850

				4,523,710





		Education is in Employee Training

		Overtime Calculation

		Vacation and Personal 		475,740

		Sick Time		271,458

		Bereavement/Jury Duty		10,000

		Union Business		16,150

		Mutual Aid		16,000

		Call Back		28,000

		Buffer		6,000

		Chief Adjustment per Chief		(40,000)

		Total Overtime		783,348



		*** Martin - Took off Martin as he is retiring in July 2024, only budget for vacation and sick, Martin is being replaced by Nehemiah Carter





Building

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Building (Dept. #241)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Allard, Shaun		Building Inspector		11		5		35		39.890		72,599.80		11		6		41.090		74,783.80		1,438.15

		Bewig, Crystal		Admin Assistant		SEIU-9A		4		35		28.750		52,325.00		SEIU-9A		5		30.800		56,056.00		1,078.00

		McLaughlin, Daniel		Director		13		10		35		56.990		103,721.80		13		11		58.700		106,834.00		2,054.50



		Overtime





		Total Salaries												228,646.60								237,673.80





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				914.13



		Code Regular		237,638

		Overtime		0

		Longevity Crystal		950

				238,588







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Plumbing & Gas (Dept. #242)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Lelanc, Warren		Plumbing/Gas Inspector		7		6		23		28.590		34,193.64		7		7		29.450		35,222.20		677.35





		Total Salaries												34,193.64								35,222.20





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Wiring (Dept. #243)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Landers, Jack 		Wiring Inspector Per Diem						22		32.000		36,608.00						32.000		36,608.00		704.00







		Total Salaries												36,608.00								36,608.00







Engineering

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Engineering (Dept. #410)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Vacant		Inspection Contractor																		65,000.00

		Wagner, Lisa		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		11		35		32.780		59,659.60		SEIU-8		12		35.470		64,555.40		1,241.45

		Stipend Manugian  - Engineering Work																				14,300.00

		Stipend Rivard - Engineering Work																				11,700.00



		Total Salaries												59,659.60								155,555.40				156,153.69



		Longevity Wagner																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				156,805.40



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				598.29































Public Works

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Public Works (Dept. #420)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Douglas, Donna		Admin Assistant		SEIU-9A		12		35		37.85		68,887.00		SEIU-9A		12		38.98		70,943.60		1,364.30

		Patenaude, Edward		DPW Director		19		8		35		76.94		140,030.80		19		9		79.25		144,235.00		2,773.75



		Overtime																				0.00



		Total Salaries												208,917.80								215,178.60



		Longvity Douglas																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				216,428.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				827.61







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Animal Control (Dept. #292)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Morse, Colleen		Animal Control		9		3		35		31.09		56,583.80		9		4		32.02		58,276.40		1,120.70



		Stipend (Internal DPW)																				1,800.00

		Overtime																				2,000.00

		Total Salaries												56,583.80								62,076.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				224.14









		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Highway (Dept. #421)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Bourassa Jr., Dennis		Laborer		ML		1		40		25.98		54,038.40		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Remove MEO		MEO Laborer		ML		1		40		25.98		54,038.40								56,472.00

		VACANT		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Foley Thomas		General Foremen		GF		3		40		31.96		66,476.80		GF		3		32.92		68,473.60		1,316.80

		Garside, Walter		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Johnson Steven		Foreman		F 		4		40		35.38		73,590.40		F 		4		36.44		75,795.20		1,457.60		1,000

		Kulis Jeremy		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		3		27.57		57,345.60		1,102.80

		Larmand, Alexander		MEO Laborer		L		9		40		24.96		51,916.80		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Leary Sean		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		3		27.57		57,345.60		1,102.80

		VACANT		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Richards, Connor		MEO Laborer		L		1		40		19.14		39,811.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Rodrigues Brian		MEO Laborer		ML		11		40		30.15		62,712.00		ML		11		31.06		64,604.80		1,242.40		1,100

		Rozzi, Phillip		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Smith, Roland		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Sousa, Timothy		MEO Laborer		L		1		40		19.14		39,811.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Sullivan Kevin		MEO Laborer		ML		5		40		27.57		57,345.60		ML		5		28.40		59,072.00		1,136.00		850

		Titus, Andrew		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00





		Total Salaries - Highway												916,323.20								999,772.80				2,950



		Part-Time																				0.00

		Longevity																				3,950.00

		Overtime																				23,000.00



		Total Salaries - Highway																				1,026,722.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				3,628.00





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Tree (Dept. #428)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Enos, Stephen		General Foreman		GF		9		40		34.96		72,716.80		GF		9		36.01		74,900.80		1,440.40		1,150

		Finnerty, Michael		Laborer		L		11		40		25.72		53,497.60		L		11		26.49		55,099.20		1,059.60		0

		Smart, Daniel		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00		0

		Williams, James		MEO Laborer		ML		5		40		27.57		57,345.60		ML		5		28.40		59,072.00		1,136.00		0

		Remove MEO																				-56,472.00		-1,086.00



		Total Salaries - Tree												233,979.20								189,072.00		3,636.00		1,150



		Longevity																				1,150.00

		Overtime																				5,000.00



		Total Salaries																				195,222.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				727.20





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Vehicle Maintenance (Dept. #429)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Bergeron, Joseph		MEO Mechanic		Mech		2		40		28.35		58,968.00		Mech		2		29.20		60,736.00		1,168.00		0.00

		Dion, Peter		MEO Mechanic		Mech		8		40		30.99		64,459.20		Mech		8		31.92		66,393.60		1,276.80		1,000.00

		Lajoie, Sean		General Foreman		GF		3		40		31.96		66,476.80		GF		4		33.43		69,534.40		1,337.20		0.00



		Total Salaries - Vehicle												189,904.00								196,664.00				1,000.00



		Longevity																				1,000.00

		Overtime																				1,500.00



		Total Salaries																				199,164.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				756.40





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Cemetery (Dept. #430)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Saari, Timothy		MEO Laborer		ML		1		40		25.980		54,038.40		ML		1		27.150		56,472.00		1,086.00





		Overtime																				500.00



		Total Salaries												54,038.40								56,972.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				217.20









Board of Health

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Board of Health (Dept. #510)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Curley, Kara		Nurse		10		6		35		37.36		67,995.20		10		7		38.48		70,033.60		1,346.80

		Enos, Marylee		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		12		35		34.44		62,680.80		SEIU-8		12		35.47		64,555.40		1,241.45

		Ouellette, David		Health Director		12		10		35		51.35		93,457.00		12		11		52.89		96,259.80		1,851.15



		Overtime



		Retirement Admin Assistant - Rehire Grade 7																				(10,000)



		Total Salaries												224,133.00								220,848.80



		Longevity Enos																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				222,098.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				849.42































Veterans

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Veterans Benefits (Dept. #543)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Thomas, Jerome		Veterans Officer		9		4		35		32.02		58,276.40		9		5		32.99		60,041.80		1,154.65



		Auto Allowance																				1,200.00



		Total Salaries												58,276.40								61,241.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				235.55

































Council on Aging

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Council on Aging (Dept. #541)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Brady, Louanne		Bus Driver		2		6		35		18.570		33,797.40		2		7		19.130		34,816.60		669.55

		Vacant Bus Driver 																				35,000.00

		Ivos, Maria		Admin Asst		8		1		18		23.250		21,762.00		8		2		24.910		23,315.76		448.38

		Kaelblein, Noelle		COA Director		12		3		35		41.750		75,985.00		12		4		43.000		78,260.00		1,505.00

		Vacant (Change to PT)		Transportation Coordinator																		51,759.00

		Leclerc, Stephanie		Social Services Coordinator		6		1		9		22.620		10,586.16		6		2		23.310		10,909.08		209.79

		Palmer, Ann Marie		Activities Coordinator		5		7		10		24.790		12,890.80		5		8		25.540		13,280.80		255.40



		Total Salaries												155,021.36								247,341.24



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				951.31



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly





		Part-Time Salaries

		Vacant		PT Bus Driver		2		3		19		17.000		16,796.00				5				5,000.00		0.00

		Vacant		PT Bus Driver		2		4		11		17.510		10,015.72								6,975.00		0.00

		Politi, James		PT Bus Driver		2		4		19		17.510		17,299.88		2		5		18.030		17,813.64		342.57



		Total Salaries												44,111.60								29,788.64



		Formula Grant

		Leclerc, Stephanie		Social Services Coordinator		6		1		26		22.620		30,582.24		6		2		23.310		31,515.12		606.06

		Palmer, Ann Marie		Activities Coordinator		5		7		25		24.790		32,227.00		5		8		25.540		33,202.00		638.50

		Ivos, Maria		Admin Asst		8		1		17		23.250		20,553.00		8		2		24.910		22,020.44		423.47



		Total Salaries												83,362.24								86,737.56









Library

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Library (Dept. #610)



		Employee		Position		FY23  
Grade		FY23  
Step		Hours		FY23 Hourly		FY23  
Salary		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		FY24  
Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY24 Weekly		Shift Hours		Shift Rate		Total Shift



		Bergeron, Alyssa		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Berrio Tyler		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Botros, Marissa		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Callahan, Maggie		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Chapman, Meghan		Young Adult Librarian		SEIU-4		10		18		25.340		23,718.24		SEIU-4		11		26.620		24,916.32		479.16

		Duarte, Audrey		Reference/Tech.		SEIU-10		2		35		27.590		50,213.80		SEIU-10		3		29.560		53,799.20		1,034.60		212		4.43		940.01

		Hamilton, Carole		Admin. Assist.		SEIU-8		6		35		28.290		51,487.80		SEIU-8		7		30.310		55,164.20		1,060.85		212		4.55		963.86

		Hogan, Patrick		Library Assist.		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		2		16.730		15,659.28		301.14

		Malnati, Linda		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		2		19		16.240		16,045.12		SEIU-2		2		16.730		16,529.24		317.87

		Meehan, Casey		Library Assist.		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		2		16.730		15,659.28		301.14

		Muir Christine		Library Director		12		6		35		45.620		83,028.40		12		7		46.990		85,521.80		1,644.65

		Oxton, Leslie		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Penney, Teressa		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		3		17.400		16,286.40		313.20

		Ryan, Melissa		Assist. Circ. Librarian		SEIU-7		4		35		24.480		44,553.60		SEIU-7		4		25.210		45,882.20		882.35		212		3.78		801.68

		Sackett, Michelle		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Salem, Cheryl		Circulation Librarian		SEIU-8		4		35		26.160		47,611.20		SEIU-8		5		28.020		50,996.40		980.70		212		4.20		891.04

		Sanscartier, Laura		Cataloging/Tech Serv.		SEIU-8		4		35		26.160		47,611.20		SEIU-8		4		26.940		49,030.80		942.90		212		4.04		856.69

		Servente, Joyce		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Thibodaeu, Sean		Assistant Director		10		4		35		35.210		64,082.20		10		5		36.270		66,011.40		1,196.65

		Vacant		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		1		16.089		15,058.93		289.59

		Zanni, Dominique		Children's Librarian		SEIU-10		2		35		27.590		50,213.80		SEIU-10		3		29.560		53,799.20		1,034.60		212		4.43		940.01





		Total Salaries												624,871.52								655,911.61								5,393.28



		Longevity Hamilton																				950.00

		Longevity Salem																				850.00

		Longevity Ryan																				850.00

		Longevity Sanscartier																				850.00



		Total w/Longevity																				659,411.61								664,804.89



		Library Full Time Employees		465,598.48

		Library Part Time Employees		199,206.41

		Longevity		3,500.00

		Add'l Day		2,022.74

				670,327.63







		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)		2,022.74

















Recreation



		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Recreation (Dept. #630)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Arseneaux, Jessica		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		1		35		23.260		42,333.20		SEIU-8		2		24.910		45,336.20		871.85

		Hamilton, Amy		Director		12		9		19		48.400		47,819.20		12		10		49.850		49,251.80		947.15







		Total Salaries												90,152.40								94,588.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				363.80







Sewer and Water

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Sewer (Dept. #442)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Cloutier, Joseph		Inspector		9		4		30		32.020		49,951.20		9		9		37.130		57,922.80		1,113.90

		Hamelin, Donna		Admin. Asst.		SEIU-7		11		30		33.190		51,776.40		SEIU-7		12		33.190		51,776.40		995.70

		Hoban, Jeffrey		Laborer		5		7		30		24.790		38,672.40		5		8		25.540		39,842.40		766.20

		Hoover, Marguitte		Superintendent		13		5		30		49.160		76,689.60		13		7		52.150		81,354.00		1,564.50

		Stec, Cathrin		Office Manager		8		4		30		29.370		45,817.20		8		5		30.250		47,190.00		907.50



		Total Salaries												262,906.80								278,085.60



		OverTime																				2,000.00



		Longevity Hamelin																				1,250.00



		Total Salaries																				281,335.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,069.56



		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Water (Dept. #452)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Cloutier, Joseph		Inspector		9		4		5		32.020		8,325.20		9		9		37.130		9,653.80		185.65

		Hamelin, Donna		Admin. Asst.		SEIU-7		11		5		33.190		8,629.40		SEIU-7		12		33.190		8,629.40		165.95

		Hoban, Jeffrey		Laborer		5		7		5		24.790		6,445.40		5		8		25.540		6,640.40		127.70

		Hoover, Marguitte		Superintendent		13		5		5		49.160		12,781.60		13		7		52.150		13,559.00		260.75

		Stec, Cathrin		Office Manager		8		4		5		29.370		7,636.20		8		5		30.250		7,865.00		151.25



		Total Salaries												43,817.80								46,347.60



		OverTime																				1,500.00





		Total Salaries																				47,847.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				178.26







Storm Water

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Storm Water (Dept. #455)



		Employee		Position		FY23  
Grade		FY23  
Step		Hours		FY23 Hourly		FY23  
Salary		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		FY24  
Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY24 Weekly		Longevity



		Caron, Leo		General Foreman		GF		10		40		35.480		73,798.40		GF		10		36.540		76,003.20		1,461.60		1,000.00

		Larochelle Joshua		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.360		54,828.80		ML		3		27.570		57,345.60		1,102.80		0.00

		Rivard, Tina		Asst. Director		14		6		35		54.180		98,607.60		14		6		55.800		101,556.00		1,953.00		0.00



		Total Salaries												227,234.80								234,904.80



		Overtime																				2,000.00

		Longevity 																				1,000.00



		Total Salaries																				237,904.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				903.48































Regional Dispatch Center - NEED

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2024 Budget

		Regional Dispatch Center



		Department/Description		FY2021
Expended		FY2022
Expended		FY2023
Budget 		FY2024
Regional 
Request 



		Revenue

		State 911 Support and Incentive  Grants		$   1,027,982		$   1,027,982		$   1,161,295		$   1,161,295

		Training Grant		83,475		88,537		86,258		86,258

		Emergency Medical Dispatch Grant		0		23,400		31,800		31,800

		Total Revenue		$   1,111,457		$   1,139,919		$   1,279,353		$   1,279,353



		Expenses

		Regular Salaries		$   593,697		$   1,010,368		$   1,174,557		$   1,326,394

		Temporary Part-Time Salaries		0		63,343		127,370		64,500

		Dispatch Overtime		150,186		386,614		225,000		225,000

		Uniforms		2,500		12,450		15,000		14,500

		Energy Utilities		27,574		37,215		36,300		37,600

		Repairs and Maintenance		4,422		14,315		23,100		35,375

		Leases/Contracts		41,186		113,101		167,981		163,483

		Professional Services		57,983		218,373		66,500		78,828

		Communications		17,361		20,104		19,134		17,872

		Computer		6,372		12,016		36,256		33,230

		Office Supplies		3,438		10,294		2,550		2,550

		All Other Supplies		2,375		773		5,000		5,000

		Dues and Memberships		363		1,675		2,743		2,843

		Staff Development		2,268		1,398		3,500		7,000

		Group Insurance 		185,902		353,015		179,207		259,127

		Middlesex Retirement		0		0		126,282		62,893

		Medicare		11,405		20,725		22,822		24,627

		OPEB		0		0		74,373		72,264

		Property/Liability Insurance		23,481		28,593		32,000		33,000

		Occupational Health 		1,100		0		5,000		5,000

		Total Expenses		$   1,131,613		$   2,304,372		$   2,344,675		$   2,471,086



		Total Net Budget		$   20,155		$   1,164,453		$   1,065,322		$   1,191,733



		State 911 Grant - Estimate		$   20,156		$   1,164,453		$   1,065,322		$   595,866



		Draut/Tewksbury Assessment		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   595,866



		Assessment

		Dracut (47%)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   280,057

		Tewksbury (53%)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   315,809





Health Insurance 

		Active/
Retiree		Group		Insurance Name		Employee 
ID		SPOUSE NAME		Medical  
Group #		Monthly
Amount		Medical 
coverage		% 
Employer		Employer 
Cost		Employee 
Cost		Total Monthly Increase
FY2025
		Total Monthly Cost FY2025		Total FY25 Monthly
Employer Cost		Total FY2025
Monthly Cost
Employee Cost

																						Health Incr		9.8%

																						Medicare Inr		7.5%

		RET		TOWN		ARCHINSKI ANTHONY L				SUSAN M ARCHINSKI		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		BAILEY WILLIAM				CAROLINE ADIE-BAILEY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		BROUILLETTE DAVID				LISA BROUILLETTE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		CORMICK CATHERINE M				JOHN J CORMICK		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		COUTURE DONALD				ALISON COUTURE		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		DERY ARTHUR H				ROBERTA F DERY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		DESROSIERS MONA				MARC DESROSIERS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		FAHEY LAURIE A		572		FREDERICK P FAHEY		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		FLEURY MICHAEL				CHERYL FLEURY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		GREENWOOD TRACEY L				JOSEPH R GREENWOOD		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		GRIMES TIMOTHY D		799		KIMBERLY A GRIMES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		HEALEY KEVIN J				 		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		JAKUTTIS JOSEPH A				STACY L JAKUTTIS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		KOHANSKI JOHN C				MICHELLE A KOHANSKI		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		MACLEAN DOUGLAS				CAROL MACLEAN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		MCLEAN SUZANNE				DAVID MCLEAN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		MURACH DOROTHY M		455		JOHN M MURACH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		OBRIEN DAVID				KENDRA OBRIEN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		PAPPAS PETER L				KATHY S PAPPAS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		SAJA BERNARD A				COLLETTE J SAJA		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		SALEM PETER				LISA SALEM		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		VALDINA ANNE MARIE		2777		JOHN D VALDINA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		WALSH THOMAS J				 		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		AKASHIAN LAUREN M		379		BRIAN T AKASHIAN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDREWS MICHAEL D		5998		ANNMARIE ANDREWS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARCHAMBAULT LAURIE A		3416		JASON E ARCHAMBAULT		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ASHWORTH JEFFREY		51510		SARAH ASHWORTH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		BARRETT PAULA		218		PAULA BARRETT		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CHAFE MEGAN		51703		CORY CHAFE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARON (SARGENT) LINDSEY J		3316		SEAN M CARON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CIPOLLA ANTHONY M		3361		 		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COLFER KATHLEEN		3294		JOHN COLFER		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COLLINS MARGARET		3357				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COOKE MICHELLE		159		RAYMOND J COOKE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COUILLARD GLORIA		51699		PAUL PALEN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUTRUMBES KERRY M		351		JOHN B CUTRUMBES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECKER CHRISTINA		3066		DANIEL P DECKER		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DESTEFANO ANDREA F		196		RICHARD S DESTEFANO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DURKIN MEGHAN K		188		JOSEPH B DURKIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAZIO KATHRYN		51269		KENNETH FAZIO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FIELDS KRISSANDRA		3057		CRAIG FIELDS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FIELDS STEFANIE		51564		MICHAEL FIELDS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENLAW DAWN M		2904		MICHAEL J GREENLAW		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUERRIERO JAMES		51404		SHANNA GUERRIERO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HALL KRIS M		10256		APRIL M HALL		2367484		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HASLAM JACQUELINE		51757		JAMES HASLAM 		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HINES ELIZABETH M		328		DANIEL F HINES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		JANUSZ LAUREN 		51385		MITCHELL JANUSZ		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		JESKI GERALDINE E		2804		MARK J JESKI		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		LOA		SCHOOL		KEOHANE ELIZABETH		3052				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		KUSA BETSY		3436		PETER KUSA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAVOIE (MORO) ELIZABETH M		288		ERIC P LAVOIE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEBLANC STEPHEN J		51329				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEFEBVRE HEATHER		51720		KEVIN LEFEBVRE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCCLOSKEY ELIZABETH M		3302		MICHELLE M LARKIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGRATH SHARON L		125		RUSSELL P MCGRATH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCHUGH LINDA D		2969		MICHAEL J MCHUGH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MONTY TAMMY L		2936		CARL STANKIEWICZ		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		OSGOOD ALLISON		51486		JOSHUA OSGOOD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		RAWDING SUSAN		51791		NICHOLAS RAWDING		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTEE MARK S		3245		SUSAN LANGLOIS-SANTEE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SKELTON GUY		51755		CATHERINE SKELTON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SMITH LAURA L		3211		JEFFREY G SMITH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		WAHL KATELYN A		3042		HENRY N WAHL		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		ALLARD TODD		7623		IVETA ALLARD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		ARMSTRONG MARK		1045		HOLLY ARMSTRONG		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		AYOTTE THOMAS J		974		REBECCA D AYOTTE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		BUXTON (DELLOLIO) JULIE		7514				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		BYAM GREGG		777		KELLEY BYAM		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		CARON LEO		7557		KAREN CARON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		CHESTNUT DONALD		12094		CHERIE LECLAIR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		COTNOIR JOHN R		771		MICHELLE C COTNOIR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		COX JOSEPH		7599		CATHERINE COX		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		DION PETER L		7582		NICOLE I DION		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		DUBOIS WILLIAM		1119		LYN-MARIE DUBOIS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		FLYNN LAWRENCE J		7527		CHRISTINE K FLYNN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		HOOVER MARGUERITE Y		11903		BRENDAN LAVOIE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		HOWARD JOEL A		927		NICOLE A HOWARD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		JOHNSON STEVEN R		7583		BARBARA J JOHNSON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		KALIVAS CHRISTOPHER		12064				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		LECLERC STEPHANIE		12093		DANIEL LECLERC		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MACKEY THOMAS J		1046		MONICA L MACKEY		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MANUGIAN ALISON S		11943		DAVID MANUGIAN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MCLAUGHLIN DANIEL J		853		TRACY A MCLAUGHLIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		PARRA (LANDRY) MELISSA A		904		CHRISTIAN PARRA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		PATENAUDE EDWARD G		11483		MARIE A PATENAUDE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		RODRIGUES BRIAN K		1101		CHERYL A RODRIGUES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		SANTOS DEREK M		755		NICOLE M SANTOS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		SILVA MATTHEW D		944		ALEXA E SILVA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		STEC CATHRIN S		977		FREDERICK C STEC JR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		VOULGARIS ALEXANDER G		1089		COLEEN A VOULGARIS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK DAVID J				KATHLEEN M ADAMCZYK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		AKINS MELISSANNE B				CHRISTOPHER C AKINS III		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		BARCLAY COLLEEN M				RICHARD T BARCLAY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		CHARTIER ANITA				RICHARD CHARTIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		CHOUINARD-LESSARD LISA				ROBERT LESSARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		CHUCKRAN ALAN P		161		CHRISTINA A CHUCKRAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		DEMERS DEBORAH A				ROGER J DEMERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		DEMERS ROMEO		1044		MARIA HELENA DEMERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		DENOMMEE PAUL		3037		KATHLEEN DENOMMEE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		DONOVAN DAVID A				 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		SUR		SCHOOL		ENGLER ERIC				 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		FOLEY KEVIN G		3021		JENNIFER L FOLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		GEORGE JUSTIN				COLBY GEORGE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		HAMEL MARK J		7494		PAULA G HAMEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		KENYON MICHAEL J				CYNTHIA L KENYON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		LANZA WELCH NANCY A				DAVID W WELCH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN DAVID				JOANNE MARTIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MCMAHON LEO F				ERIC RAMSEY		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MCMENIMAN SCOTT R		7318		JENNIFER D MCMENIMAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MOORE DAVID M		2225		DEBORAH A MOORE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MOROWSKI MARK C				PANAGIOTA M MOROWSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		NIGZUS KAREN				JAMES NIGZUS		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ROWE JEFFREY				JODI ROWE		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		SZYMANSKI KATHY		2774		JAN A SZYMANSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		TOCCI ELIZABETH		2106		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ZANELOTTI JEFFREY				AZAR ZANELOTTI		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		ZARELLA THERESE H				MICHAEL ZARELLA		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ZIEMBA GARY E				JENNIFER A ZIEMBA		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK JOSEPH M		10104		MICHELLE ADAMCZYK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARCHIBOLD CHRISTA		51669		IAN ARCHIBOLD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAKER MARNEY		3289		HARLEY BAKER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAMFORD JILLIAN M		2955		JOSHUA K BAMFORD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAVIELLO JENNIFER F		2818		ANDREA BAVIELLO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BLANCHET TREVOR J		2850		SARAH E CHUCKRAN-BLANCHET		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BONENFANT (JOYCE) LINDSEY M		3317		JUSTIN BONEFANT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BORDEN KATRIN A 		2008		ERIC M BORDEN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BORGES ASHLEY M		3210		JONATHAN BORGES		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOWDEN-GURLEY KAREN		51786				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOWIE MARY H		50586		EDWARD J BOWIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BROWN JULIE-MARIE		3313		IAN GREENSTEIN

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BRYAN (MESSER) SANDRA A		286		MICHAEL BRYAN 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BULLARD JENNIFER L		3270		MICHAEL D BULLARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUTLER JILL S		3218		RONALD A BUTLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CANFIELD CYNTHIA M		285		BRAD S CANFIELD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARNEY MARY M		2693		DAVID M CARNEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARTER JOANNE M		221		KEVIN M CARTER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CATALANO ASHLEY		51353		ANTHONY CATALANO JR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CLANCY (GALLANT) CHARLEEN A		3409		ROBERT CLANCY 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CRAFFEY EMILY		51381		CURTIS CRAFFEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CRONIN KELLY J		2869		MAURICE F CRONIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNHA ANTONIO M		50069		TELMA CUNHA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNNINGHAM LANGEVIN		51715		KENDRA LANGEVIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNNINGHAM CORRINE E		3484		JOSEPH CUNNINGHAM 

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		D'AMATO DANIELLE C		3014		RONALD A D'AMATO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAUTEUIL CARRIE A		2659		PAUL M DAUTEUIL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DELSOLIA DEBORAH J		3363		BRIAN DELSOLIA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DESMOND SUSAN J		321		WILLIAM J DESMOND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DONNELLY CHARLENE D		137		MICHAEL P DONNELLY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOUGHTY KATHY A		222		MICHAEL P DOUGHTY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOYLE KRISTINE		2793		TIMOTHY DOYLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		EMERICK (SAVARD) DENIENE M		414		DAVID EMERICK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		EMERSON TIFFANY J		3229		THOMAS M EMERSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FARNHAM D'AGOSTINO		5168		ERIC D'AGOSTINO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FARREN JOHN P		884		DARLENE M FARREN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAULKNER BONNIE J		51228		JOSHUA M FAULKNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FEBO-MIRANDA ANACELIS		2760		SIDNEI MIRANDA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FORTIER KAREN		2689		JEREMIE FORTIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FOWLER (ARAKELIAN) JENNIFER N		432		ROBERT FOWLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FURTADO MARY ELLEN		2801		ANDREW W FURTADO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GANLEY JR PAUL K		2928		ELIZABETH M GANLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GARNEAU JOHANNA M		416		ROBERT GARNEAU

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE
		

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GEORGOPOULOS ANTHONY W		50207		THERESA M GEORGOPOULOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GILLILAND JESSICA C		3375		JAMES K GILLILAND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GODIN CHRISTINA L		3142		SCOTT R GODIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENBERG ADA		51623		RUSSELL COLEMAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENBERG KENNETH A		2718		ROBIN M GREENBERG		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUANGE ANTHONY A		51445		LAURIE GUANGE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUNDRUM SARAH NICHOLE		3463		KYLE GUNDRUM 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYES FROHOCK KRISTIN P		388		DONN W FROHOCK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HEFELE REBECCA D		334		PETER J HEFELE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HEWITT CAMERON		51489		HEIDI HEWITT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HOUSTON JASON S		2733		TANYA M HOUSTON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		JONIEC STEPHANIE		51607		RAYMOND JONIEC		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KANTARGIS NICHOLAS		51611		LINDSAY KANTARGIS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KEEFE SHEILAGH		299		BRIAN KEEFE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KILFOYLE CHRISTINE M		2959		THOMAS E KILFOYLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KING CHRISTOPHER T		2828		KATHLEEN E KING		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KINLEY LYNDSEY D		3252		CLEVE D KINLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KLECZKOWSKI DENISE M		2738		WALTER S KLECZKOWSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KNIGHT JULIE A		2916		STEPHEN M KNIGHT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KOUFOS MINDY B		3156		JOHN S KOUFOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE KIMBERLY A		208		THOMAS P LABRANCHE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAMBERT LINDA M		2599		JEFFREY A LAMBERT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAPAN DONNA		2981		STEPHEN W LAPAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAVOIE JESSICA		51754		MICHAEL LAVOIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAWRENCE KIMBERLY A		51338		JAMES H LAWRENCE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LHEUREUX RAYANN R		1050		DANIEL M LHEUREUX		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LORD CHRISTINE M		185		DEREK L LORD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LUSSIER DEBORAH		51462		WILLIAM LUSSIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYNCH SORAYA		51647		JOHN LYNCH 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYONS HEATHER L		2765		SCOTT L LYONS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACDONALD KATHLEEN		3298		ROBERT MACDONALD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MALVAROSA DEBORAH		51520		THOMAS MALVAROSA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		MCKENNEY MARY		232		JAMES B MCKENNEY II		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCMANUS ELLEN M		3305		JEFFREY S MCMANUS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MELETLIDIS PENNY		51790		JIM MELETLIDIS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERCIER RONALD		3126		MICHELLE J MERCIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERCURIO KAREN M		142		ROBERT J MERCURIO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERRILL DONNA		51696		BART MERRILL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MEZZONI ALICIA M		231		CHRISTOPHER F MEZZONI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MIKUTEL SHARON D		2688		CHRISTOPHER T MIKUTEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MILLER DEAN		51652		SARAH MILLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MONE CHARLES E		2630		SHERYL A MONE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MULENGA KELLYANNE A		2864		CHRISTOPHER K MULENGA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MULLINS ASHLEY L		3140		CHRISTOPHER L MULLINS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MURPHY KIMBERLY		3386		TIMOTHY MURPHY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MUTNANSKY JESSICA A		2790		MICHAEL G MUTNANSKY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		NAULT SUSAN M		441		VINCENT P NAULT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		OUELLET JASON W		2662		CHELSEA N OUELLET		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PANNIELLO KRISTIN L		2894		VINCENT S PANNIELLO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PAQUETTE MICHAEL R		393		KATHY A PAQUETTE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PEASLEE JENNIFER L		128		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PECORA (CASSIDY) JENNIFER		51494		AUSTIN PECORA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PELHAM SHERYL J		3024		JAMIE J PELHAM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PETZOLD-ELEY BRENDA L 		2855		ANDREW PETZOLD-ELEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL THOMAS P		50738		MICHELLE L PIMENTEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PINTO (LORD) EMILY M		3297		NICHOLAS PINTO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RANCOURT STACEY L		3330		TIMOTHY E RANCOURT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RECCHIA FRANCESCO		51552		KIMBERLY RECCHIA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RICHALL (AHERN) EMILY		51598		ZACHARY RICHALL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RICHARD JUSTIN R		51107		STACY RICHARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RIORDAN MAUREEN V		115		MARK RIORDAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROBERSON ERIN P		354		RONALD J ROBERSON JR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROGERS BREANNA M		2961		JOHN M ROGERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROONEY CHERYL		51748				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROSS LISA M		2854		JEFFREY D ROSS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROSSI CARA		51617		MIGUEL TEHUITZIL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RUEL REBECCA J		2833		BRIAN K RUEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTARPIO MELISSA M		2885				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SMITH DANIELLE M		3173		CHRISTOPHER J SMITH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SOUKARAS KELLIE B		2823		PETER H SOUKARAS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		STEEGER KRISTIN L		3398		JOHN W ROLFE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		STONE STEVEN		50184		SUZANNAH C STONE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		TESSIER CAITLYN		51721		ADAM TESSIER 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		VERVILLE MONIQUE M		2716		MICHAEL VERVILLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		VIENS FRANCIS M		340		BETHANY L VIENS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WAGNER MICHELLE D		2813		ERIC R WAGNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WEST STACY M		2923		SCOTT D WEST		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WISE CAROL A		229		RICHARD E WISE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WOJCIK JESSICA		51478		DANIEL WOJCIK JR.		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ALEXANDER CYNDY		11454		MARK ALEXANDER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ALLARD SHAUN		11797		KERRYAN ALLARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ARSENAULT CHERYL		11833		KEVIN ARSENAULT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BOURASSA DENIS		12015		YVONNE BOURASSA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BUSHNELL KERRIE A		785		SEAN E BUSHNELL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BYRON RICHARD M		1057		GAIL M BYRON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CARVER SAMANTHA		1085		NORMAN CARVER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CHARETTE RYAN		12005				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY 		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CHARTRAND DAVID J		1076		FAITH A CHARTRAND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		COLON ANTONIO		11951		MARISSA COLON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CUNHA MICHAEL		7562		JILL CUNHA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS SHAWN M		792		DANIEL S ENOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		FARLEY MEGAN E		772		KEVIN M FARLEY 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		GIBSON TYLER J		7600		NHI N GIBSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		HAMILTON CAROLE A		835		STEPHEN M HAMILTON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		KAELBLEIN NOELLE E		11515		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LANTEIGNE BRIAN D		11549		STEFANY A LANTEIGNE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LAROCHELLE JOSHUA		11910		JENNIFER LAROCHELLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LASORSA DEBRA E		11710		JOSEPH P LASORSA JR.		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEARY SEAN		11902		ARIAN J LEARY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEAVITT CHRISTOPHER S		11496		AMANDA J LEAVITT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEBLANC WARREN J		11708		GAIL M LEBLANC		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MAHONEY BRENDAN M		11744		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MALANDRINO JAKE		917		ALEXIS DONOHOE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN PAUL D		1040		SHEILA M MARTIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MAXIM KYLE		12104		MARISSA MAXIM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MCKENZIE SEAN L		11948		HOLLY A MCKENZIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MERRILL COLLEEN I		1061		RAYMOND A MERRILL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MUIR CHRISTINE		11934		MARK R MUIR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MULLEN STEPHEN P		928		NANCY MULLEN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		NGETH TONY		11745		 KATHERINE NGETH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		NOEL KERRY LEE A		933		ROLAND L NOEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		O'CONNOR BARBARA		11866		RONALD O'CONNOR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		OUELLETTE DAVID M		11731		LYNN OUELLETTE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PALMER ANN MARIE		11938		ROBERT PALMER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PATTERSON JR RICHARD E		1042		KAREN E PATTERSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PHELPS DANIEL		11931		SUZANNE PEHLPS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		RIVARD (DOUK) SOVANARY T		11799		JOSHUA RIVARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		RUSSELL SEAN		12091		STEPHANIE RUSSELL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SAARI TIMOTHY		11727		SUSANA SAARI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SALEM CHERYL A		7611		DANIEL E SALEM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SCRIBNER PAUL D		7567		CYNTHIA A SCRIBNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SIEGLER MICHAEL L		7625		BRANDY A SIEGLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		VANDAL ANN M		775		JAMES E VANDAL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		VOZZELLA SABRINA S		11373		ERIC D VOZZELLA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		YAU LESLIE		764		JANET YAU		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		CHAPUT STEPHEN D				BETH CHAPUT		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		RET		TOWN		GETMAN JOHN L				THERESA GETMAN		4067158		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUTZEN DENNIS		3292		MILAGROS VITOR-BUTZEN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		DUARTE BRENDA		11904		BRONSON DUARTE		4067155		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYES DENISE P		3193		MICHAEL S HAYES		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		HONAN AMANDA M		51484		MATTHEW HONAN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		JOHNSTON MELISSA D		3003				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		KEEFE DENISE		51350		JASON KEEFE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LABONTE PAULA A		2667		DAVID M LABONTE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LESAGE KRISTEN I		3119		KENNETH M LESAGE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYNCH JENNIFER M		3102				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAKIEJ STACEY		51668		CHRISTOPHER MAKIEJ		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		MITRANO ALLYSSA		51726		VINCENT MICHAEL MITRANO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHEPHERD KIMBERLY I		3179		STEVEN SHEPHERD		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SILVA KELLY B		3164		JONATHAN J SILVA		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SNOWDON JEANETTE C		3264		MICHAEL H SNOWDON		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SPINDLER SHARON M		2986		EDWARD R SPINDLER		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SURRETTE (RESENDES) NICOLE		51487		SHAWN SURRETTE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		BRADY LOU ANNE		940		MARK BRADY		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		CARROCA JONATHAN		11523		KATIE CARROCA		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		COLEMAN ZACHARIAH L		7617		DANIELLE M COLEMAN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		FEENEY JUSTIN S		7646		JESSICA FEENEY		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY 		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GARSIDE WALTER		12066				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GERRISH ALEX D		946		TAYLOR M GERRISH		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GOSSELIN JON M		7579		CARYN B GOSSELIN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		IVOS MARIA		12007		JOSHUA PRIMEAU		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		JOYCE THOMAS		11928		STEPHANIE MELLO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		MARTIN KEVIN		1080		LANI MARTIN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		O'DONNELL SHANE R		11491		KAYLA A O'DONNELL		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		PAPE ERIC E		7607		 		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		RESTO SALGADO BERNARDO		11930		KATHICHA RESTO COTTO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		THOMAS JEROME		12045		MIRIAM THOMAS		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLISON GARY				ANDREA ALLISON		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		ARSENEAUX JACQUELINE G		10278				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		BRAMBLE GARY				WILLIAM MULLIN		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		DESCHENES JUDITH A				JEANNE ROY 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		FERRONETTI ROBYN J		2652		DOUGLAS FERRONETTI		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		GORBY ERIC L		240		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET / SPOUSE		SCHOOL		HOFFMAN SCOTT		699		JAYNE HOFFMAN		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		KOHANSKI JR. ROBERT W.				 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

						MATTE KELLIE						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCABE-MURPHY PAULA						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		MULLIN KEVIN				 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		NAWN GAIL M						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		PAPPASTERGION DAYLE E						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN DENISE						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET / SPOUSE		SCHOOL		WHITING DAVID						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		AMARAL SILVA JEANNE M		2657				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		APONOVICH LORI A		491		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		BERARD LAURIE G		2620				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUDZYNSKI LINDA		51788				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONVERY LAUREN C		3007		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAVIS SARA		51716				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		EKBATANI FARRAH K		3353		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAHEY MARY		3366				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		JAREK LAURIE A		2857		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		KILLGREN WENDY		51661				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		LANIER DONNA		50957				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARTIN KASEY		3334				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MATTE (ST. ONGE) LISA		51772				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCELHINNEY MICHAEL P		166		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGHEE MICHAEL D		50767		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCHUGH JESSICA		51406				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCMAHON KATHLEEN M		2691		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		PLUNKETT SHANA		51616				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		RIGGS OLIVIA		51738				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTIAGO(OLIVO) YACINDA		51536				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		TROCHE MELISSA		51741				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		BROUILLETTE GAGE		11784				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		DUARTE AUDREY		11904				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		El RACHAEL		12046				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT 		TOWN		FOLEY THOMAS		11746				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		GOLDEN KAREN A		11664		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		JAITEH MOHAMADOU		889		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		LAJOIE SEAN		11935				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		LUNDBERG ROBERT		11875				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		ROCHA TYLER		11874				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		RYAN JOHNATHAN		11873				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		SIMAO III APOLINARIO		12087				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		SMITH ROLAND		12088				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		TIBBETTS WILLIAM		12101				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		WAGNER LISA		753		GERALD WAGNER		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		BEAULIEU CYNTHIA		327				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		BERGERON PATRICIA A		2941		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTS SUSAN J						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		BOMIL BRENDA						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		CAHILL LORI		794		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		DENEU FRANCIS		11697				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		SUR		TOWN		DEZAN ELIZABETH						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		DUBOIS CATHLEEN				WILLIAM DUBOIS		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		FISHER SUSAN N		2725				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		GRECO-BISHOP NANCY L						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		GREENWOOD DAVID L						4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		GRUE MARY				VINCENT DENUFRIO (MTRS)		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		HUARD DENISE J		3020		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		KANE CAROL				DENNIS KANE		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMONTAGNE GISELE D						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		LAPLANTE TAMMY						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN KRISTINE				MARC MARTIN		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTINEZ DAVID				JOYCE DESJARDINS		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON KATHLEEN						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCARTHY-HALL DIANE				JAMES HALL		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

						MOGE SHARON						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		RENAUD LISA				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEPHERD LYNNE E		2925				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		SIMS DONALD A				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		STECCHI DAVID F				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK CHAD P		50506		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLARD SARAH A		3199		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN PAIGE A		3243				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN RUTH P		2632		WILLIAM M ALLEN		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDLER BRITTANI S		51481				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANGEL HALLEY		51619				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARENA DANIELLE		51610				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL 		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BARRETT SCOTT		51701				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAROU MARIA		51770				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BETTENCOURT LINDSEY R		51409				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BIELAWSKI ASHLEY		51768				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BLAIR KATELYN		51665				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOTELHO NICHOLAS A		50935		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOUCHER BARBARA A 		425		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOUMIL PETER S		727		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOURQUE NATALIE		3420				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BRADY KIMBERLY L		3219				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUCHNER DANIEL		51599				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BURNS JENNIFER		51620				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CAPONE MELANIE		995		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		CLANCY PATRICK		51561				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONKLIN KATIE M		3295		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONSENTINO ADAM		51734				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		COURTEMANCHE DEBORA A		2800		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CROWLEY RYAN C		3406				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CURTIS CYNTHIA L		932				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		D'ENTREMONT JARED		51798				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DANIELS JACOB		51702				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAVIS ALYSSA		51736				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECATUR MEGHAN 		51731				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECORPO SARAH K		2947		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DIFONTE NICOLE		51739				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DIXON KERRI		51743				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DELLARCIPRETE CAILIN		3427				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOWLING ALEXIS		51604				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FERDINANDO KELSEY L		51383				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FOLEY DELIA		51732				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FRECHETTE JEAN		51511				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER KEVIN P		3428				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GARABEDIAN BRIA		51580				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GIGLIO GIANNA		51476				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL 		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUIMOND JENNIFER K		3343				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAND CALEB J		2702				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HARRIES LORI A		450		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HIGSON LINDSAY-PAIGE		3011		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HOAG SOPHIE M		3323		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HORTON CHARLEAN A		51137		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HUTCHINSON CHERIE A		186		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAMBERT LAURENCE C		51497				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEDUC ADAM		51597				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LESSARD LISSA M		50958				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYSEN MARIA D		51513				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACKENZIE DEBRA A		2621		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACNEIL KYLE		51632				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARION BRYAN J		10218				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARTIN ANTONIO J		489		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MATTHEWS ROBERT		51636				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGRATH NANCY		2861		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGUINNESS MARIA A		639		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MEDINA ROBIN J		2806		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MOLLOY ROBERT E		51380		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MORRISON JEFFREY		51488				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MURPHY LOUISE Y		117		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		NELSON SAMANTHA		51485				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		NESBITT BARBARA R		2755		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		O'NEIL KATHERINE E		3177		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		OUELLETTE YVONNE M		495		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PANDOLPH ADAM M		3220		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PATENAUDE DOROTHEA S		280		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PICANSO KERRI A 		3380		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		RAMALHO JR JOSEPH		51535				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		RUFFIN HAKEEM		51667				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		RYBACK KASSANDRA		51767				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SCHWING CHRISTINE M 		3452				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SEAMANS DEBRA S		2809		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHELTON TAYLOR R		3470				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHERBURNE RYAN		51765				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SIGMAN SARAH		51725				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SNIVELY LAUREN		3400		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		STONE KATELYN		51742				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SWARTZ KRISTEN E		51490				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SZETTELLA RUTH N		2731		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TANGUAY KATHLEEN E		3487				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		THOMAS MATTHEW 		51393				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TOOMEY KIM		51499				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TORRES RICARDO		51626				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TURIANO MARY ANNE		3333		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		VELELLA SARA		2820		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		VOURTSAS JOANNA		51727				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		WALLACK SAMANTHA		51771				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WASHBURN SANDRA		51430				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WHOLEY SHARON M		395		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WISE KEVIN M		50638		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WRIGHT ELIZABETH A		51501				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZELENKA ABBY K		51505				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZULMA LAMBERT BLANCA		3095		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZWICKER NICOLE M		51386				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYHURST (ROSS) LAUREN E		3105				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ARSENEAUX JESSICA		12019				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BARTLETT PETER		11678		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BERGERON JOSEPH		11987				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BOISSONNEAULT JAYNE		1068		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CHANDONNET MATTHEW		768		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		COALTER CHRISTOPHER R		1062		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		COLLUPY KILE						4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CURLEY KARA J		11900				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CURTIS ANDREW		11894				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		DOUGLAS DONNA		1655		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS MARYLEE		1095		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS STEPHEN P		1071		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		FINNERTY MICHAEL E		11669		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GAGNON BRIAN T		11724		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GAROFALO VICTOR		11899				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GEOFFROY CONNOR R		11474				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GYS ANDREW		11743				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		HARDY SUSAN E		971		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		HOBAN JEFFREY J		11668		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		LARMAND ALEXANDER		11955				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		LUDWIG ROBERT M		916		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MARTIN JACOB		12024				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MCCARTHY BRIAN P		815		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MELLONAKOS DEMETRI C		766		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		NAYLOR MADISON		12033				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		NYORO DANIEL		11484		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		PAPAFAGOS ANDREAS D		11813				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		POITRAS ANDREW		11994				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		POWERS DANIEL D		11929				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		QUINN JOHN M		972		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ROWE SHANNON R		790		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ROZZI JR PHILIP J		11953				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		SEAMANS JONATHAN D		778		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		SMITH KAITLIN M		11907				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		THIBODEAU SEAN		11960				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		YAU KARL		757		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ZANNI DOMINIQUE		11911				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		ARSENEAUX JOHN		813				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		SUR		TOWN		BOISVERT ROGER				 		4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		GARLAND WAYNE L						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		KACZMARSKI JOHN						4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGURRIN SANDRA A						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		SCHOOL		TURNBOW NATHANIEL						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		WOJTAS RHONDA				KENNETH WOJTAS		4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN MADISON		51778				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDERSON BROOKE		51744				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAKER LISA S		151		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOAEN KERRY		3383				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARROCA MARIA M		3197		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CHAMPOUX STEVEN		51232		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		COURTEMANCHE KEITH R		3191		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CURTIS SABRINA L		50051		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		DEMARAIS ALEX		51601				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		FROST EMILY		51491				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENWOOD BETH		51595				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL 		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		JOSLIN MARGARET C		3108		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		KALTSAS IRENE B		2611				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAZZOLTA (MAIA) ALYSSA R		3134		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAYOR SHEALAGH		51762				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MORROW ALEX		51612				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		NOWELL NICHOLE		51515				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PALMISANO CHRISTINE		51615				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PARENT DAVID M		3481				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PARSONS HEATHER		51625				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		SILVAR MARK C		51141		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		TOUPIN DENISE S		2812		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		WOOD HAYLEY		51576				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		KULIS JEREMY		11909				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		LAMONTAGNE BRIAN		11549				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		LEVESQUE AIMEE		12038				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		MCANESPIE OWEN		12039				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		STEERE KEVIN		12041				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

																				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00



										Total Increase BCBS Plans 				$979,792.64						$739,429.45		$240,363.19		$95,529.78		$1,075,322.42		$811,523.82		$263,798.60



		RET		SCHOOL		CUMMINGS CHERYL				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEVEAU DENISE				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO DOMINIC				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARO FLORENCE						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARO JOHN						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HURLEY ELAINE M				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LEMIEUX JEAN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGRATH CATHY				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCNIFF CAROL				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RIOPELLE MARY				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROARK KATHLEEN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROY JEANNE						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SOUZA BARBARA				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TULLY SHARON				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VANDETTE DIANE				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZAGORSKI JOHN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		ACE CLEE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ACKLEY DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		AGGOTT JOAN L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLEN CRISTINA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLEN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLISON ANDREA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANCTIL MAURICE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANCTIL SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANDERSON ANN MARIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		ANDREWS GAIL R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ANGLUIN JAMES				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ANNUNZIATO DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		APOSTOLAS NANCY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ARASKIEWICZ STEPHEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ARASKIEWICZ SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ASQUITH HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ASQUITH ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAKER ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BANACOS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BANACOS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARIBEAULT DONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARIBEAULT DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARKER THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARRY JANET				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARTON DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARTON ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BASON JOAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BASON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAXTER JOHN THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAXTER PHYLLIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BEAULIEU RAYMOND				CYNTHIA BEAULIEU		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		BEAUREGARD THERESE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BENCE CATHERINE L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BERARD LEONA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BERARD PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERARD PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERGERON KARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERGERON RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERNARD BENJAMIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERUBE PENELOPE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERUBE ROBERT 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BETTENCOURT BRIAN						502363127		$   384.07		inDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTENCOURT LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTS ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON BARBARA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON MARGARET A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON WALTER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BILLINGTON DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BILLINGTON GILBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BLAIR RUTH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		BLAZON JUDITH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		BOGOCHOW HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOISSONNEAULT HENRY R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOMIL THOMAS F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BONJORNO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BOUCHER MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		BOUMIL CAROLANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOUMIL MARY JO						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOUMIL WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRETON JANYCE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRETON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISCOE ROBERTA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BRISSETTE JEANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BRISSETTE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISSON SHEILA M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISSON THOMAS D						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BUBAR FRANCIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURGESS MICHAEL				ROSELYN BURGESS		50363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURGESS ROSELYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		BURKETT THEODORE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS ELINOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS NOREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		BURZALOW CHARLES M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BUXTON CAROL 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BUXTON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAFETEIRO JEAN A				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CAHILL MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CANAVAN VIRGINIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAPLES KEITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAPLES THERESA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARANO BARBARA A		2602				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARANO MICHAEL		2602				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARROLL JOHN				DEBORAH KONIOWKA		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CASHIN PAULA A 				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAULDWELL ANDREA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAULDWELL ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CERRETTI JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CERRETTI PATRICIA E						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CHARBONNEAU JILL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CHENELLE DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CHENEVERT BARBARA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CIESLIK RACHEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARK GAYLE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARKE LAUREL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARKE THOMAS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		CLASON CYNTHIA E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLOUTIER SUZANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COLANTONIO JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COLANTONIO RITA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COLLUPY EVERETT D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COMPAGNONE GAIL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COMPAGNONE WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CONNORS ROSEMARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CONOLE CLEMENT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CONOLE DIANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORCORAN PAULA A		2998		 		4067155		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORRIGAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORRIGAN SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COSGROVE KAREN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE RAYMOND						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE SANDRA				RAYMOND COTE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COURTENAY DAVID				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COURTENAY VIRGINIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COYLE THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COYLE WANDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG BARKER PAULA 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG BARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG PATRICIA				BARRY CREGG		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CROWLEY JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CROWLEY MARY LOU						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CULLINAN HARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CUMMINGS BONJORNO JOAN				ANTHONY BONJORNO		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CURRIER ANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CURRIER CLIFFORD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		D'ADDARIO BARBARA A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		D'ADDARIO FRANK G						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAIGLE DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		DAIGLE MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAIGLE RONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAUPHINAIS DORIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAUPHINAIS GERARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVENPORT DREW						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVENPORT ERICA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVIS CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVIS JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		DAVIS JEFFREY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAWSON ALBERT JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAWSON PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEAN DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEAN HENRY J		773				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DECELLE ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELEHANTY LOUISE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELISLE MARLENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELISLE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELUCIA MARTHA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEMERS PENELOPE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DENUFRIO VINCENT C						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		DERY ROGER				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DESJARDINS JOYCE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DESLAURIERS MARGARET				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESPIRITO DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESPIRITO RUTH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESROSIERS WILLIAM G				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DINOPOULOS GREGORY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DINOPOULOS KAREN l				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DION CHERYL						4067155		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET				DION PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO JEANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOE DONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOE MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOHERTY LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		DONAHUE PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DONNELLY JOAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOUCETTE DENNIS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOWNING KATHLEEN M		628				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOWNING WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DROUIN NANCY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DROUIN ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DUBOIS WILLIAM H						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL 		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUGAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUGAN LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUMONT ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DUTNEY DENNIS W				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		EDWARDS GLEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ENIS JUDITH A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ENIS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARINO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARINO MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FASTH NORMAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FENNESSEY ANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FENNESSEY GERALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		FERCHAK BARBARA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FERRONETTI DOUGLAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FINNEGAN CLAIRE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FINNEGAN LEONARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		FITZGERALD RENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FRANGIAMORE WILLIAM				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FRECHETTE LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FYRER DENISE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

				SCHOOL		FYRER GEORGE 				DENISE FYRER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNE JOANN F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNE VICTOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNON JAMES C						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNON SHEILA M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER NEIL				LINDA GALLAGHER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		GALLE LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		GARLAND DOROTHY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GARVEY KATHARINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GAUDETTE LEO				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER LORRAINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GIROUX DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GIROUX ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GOLEC HENRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GOSSELIN MARC J						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRAHAM ANDREW						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GRAHAM KATHLEEN M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET		SCHOOL		GRAHAM SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRANDE ANDREA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRANDE LEON				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GREENE JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GREENE PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUNTHER ERNEST						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUNTHER LOIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUZIEJKA DONNA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HALEY OLIVE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL ARLENE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL JAMES L 				DIANE MCCARTHY-HALL		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL MERIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL RUTH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL WILFRED				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALLORAN LIANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAMEL GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAMEL ISABELLE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON CLARE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON DOUGLAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAPENNY C. GERALDINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARDY WILMA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARMON-EDWARDS M ANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARRINGTON PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARVEY DAVID				MADELINE LAMARRE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HEBERT JOYCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HEIGHINGTON ALAN		2609				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET				HEIGHINGTON ELAINE M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HOFFMAN JAYNE				SCOTT HOFFMAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HOLMES DEBORAH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HOUSTON DONNA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUGHES KENNETH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUGHES MARYANN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HURLEY CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HURLEY DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUTCHINS GALE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		IANNUZZO DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		IANNUZZO RUSSELL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JACKSON DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JACKSON KENNETH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JACOBS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JACOBS STANLEY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JOHNSON MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JOHNSON MELVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES RAYMOND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JUBINVILLE DAWN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JUBINVILLE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KANE DENNIS				CAROL KANE 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL 		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KAYE DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLEHER KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLEHER THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLY MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY DENIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY EDWARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		KIZNER SHARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KLIMCZAK JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		KNOWLTON ELVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KONDRA JOHN 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KONIOWKA DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KOSTOULAKOS JUDITH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KOZLOWSKI DIANE				NORMAN KOZLOWSKI		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KOZLOWSKI NORMAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE KATHARINE 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRECQUE CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRECQUE KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACH JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACH SYLVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACROIX AGNES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACROIX JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		LAFOND JOSETTE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAFONTAINE LEO						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LALIME JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LALIME RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMARRE MADELEINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOND KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOND MARK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOTHE JOANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET		SCHOOL		LANGILL JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LANGILL LIANNE				JAMES LANGILL		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LANTEIGNE DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LANTEIGNE DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAPIANA JOSEPH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAPLANTE JOSEPH R						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAREAU HELEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LATHAM FREDERICK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LATHAM KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAUER JOY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAUER WILLIAM				JOY LAUER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECCESE ROBERTA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECESSE CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECESSE JUDY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECOURT ANN M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECOURT MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		LEVASSEUR DAVID				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIAKOS EFFEGENI				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIE LIKAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIE WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LLOYD ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LLOYD VIRGINIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LUSSIER EMMA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LUSSIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYON BARBARA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYONS BARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYONS SUZANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		MACHADO EILEEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MACLEAN JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAGUIRE ANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAGUIRE MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		MAHONEY MARTHA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAJEWSKI DIANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAJEWSKI FRANK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MALLORY ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MALLORY ROBIN S						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MANNINO MATTHEW				DENISE SULLIVAN 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION DEBRA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION RAYMOND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION RICHARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTEL DOROTHY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTIN DOLORES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN MARC				KRISTINE MARTIN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTINO CHRISTINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON CAROLYN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON MARTIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MATTE THEODORE				KELLIE MATTE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MATTHEWS MARY LEE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCARTHY MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCLURE DIANE L						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCLURE WILLIAM				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCDERMOTT SHEILA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGAHAN MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCGRAIL JOHN F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRE ALLAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRE MARYLOU						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRK KATHRYN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCKENNEY MAURA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCNAMARA ELAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCNIFF THOMAS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MERCIER PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MERCIER SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		METROS JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		METROS PHYLLIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MICHAUD JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MICHAUD MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MILLS JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MILLS KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MINIHAN ELLEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MOGE KENNETH B				SHARON P MOGE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONAHAN SHERYL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONAHAN THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONROE LINDA		2858		 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL-PERRY DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL DANA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL SHEILA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MOSTONE REGINA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MULLEN MARIE H				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MULLIN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MURNINGHAM PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MURPHY RONALD (SPOUSE)						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NAWN THEODORE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NEWTON ANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NEWTON ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NICOLORO KAREN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NICOLORO ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NINTEAU JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NINTEAU SHERYLL A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOEL ALINE P						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		NOEL PETER				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOEL ROBERT L						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		NOEL SUZANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOONAN JOANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOONAN ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OBANDO LUCINIO				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		O'LEARY PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ONEILL DANIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ONEILL SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OST JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OST KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OTREMBA ROBERTA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PACHECO GEORGE JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PACHECO LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		PAGONES JESSIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PANAGIOTOPOULOS LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PANAS LOUIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PANAS SALLY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PAPPASTERGION JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		PAQUET SOLANGE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUETTE NOELLA L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUIN JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUIN JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARKER JOHN D						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARKER MARIANNE B						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARTHUM SANDRA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PEDRO JODY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PEDRO MARGARET						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PELLETIER GERARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PELLETIER LOREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PERRY GLEN				DEBORAH MORRILL-PERRY		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PHELAN GLENDYS				WILLIAM PHELAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PHELAN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PIENDAK DENNIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PIENDAK SHARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL EDWARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL NANCY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		POIRIER CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		POIRIER PENELOPE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		POMERLEAU LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		POMERLEAU ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRATT ANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRATT RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PROULX JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PROULX LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PROVENCHER MARILYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PROVENCHER RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRZYBYLA JOSEPH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRZYBYLA THERESE R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PURDIS CYNTHIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUARTARONE JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUARTARONE MARILYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUINN JOHN  						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUINN KATHERINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RALLS MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RALLS SHIRLEY L		79		 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RANCOURT MICHELLE				RICHARD RANCOURT		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RANCOURT RICHARD				MICHELLE RANCOURT		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		REIDY EDWARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		REYNOLDS LEAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		REYNOLDS JAY		783				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RICHARDSON BRENDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RICHARDSON KEVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS JUDITH M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS MARSHALL JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS THERESA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROMANOWSKY JANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROMANOWSKY ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RONSIVALLI JACQUELINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RONSIVALLI JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROSE MILDRED				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROWE KEVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROWE LORENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RUDOLPH ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SALEM MARK				SHEILA MCDERMOTT 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SCHIRIPO JR. JOSEPH A				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SCHWARZ SUSAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SEAMANS PAUL E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SERINO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SERINO TRUDYE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHADAN CHARLES				JOYCE SHADAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHADAN JOYCE				CHARLES SHADAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHAGOURY DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHAGOURY JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		SHAW FAITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		SHAW WARREN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEEHAN JOSEPH				LORRIANE SHEEHAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHEEHAN JULIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEEHAN LORRAINE R 		2610		JOSEPH SHEEHAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SIMARD JANET						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SINTROS OLIVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SINTROS SPIROS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SKOULAS OLIVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SMITH ANN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		SPAULDING CAROL E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ST.ARNAUD ESTELLE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ST.ARNAUD PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		STARK MARSHA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		STARK PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SWERCHESKY DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SWERCHESKY THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SZAFRAN ELEANOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SZAFRAN JOSEPH JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TALBOT PAULINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TAMANAKIS MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THEALL CARLENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THEALL THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THIVIERGE GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THIVIERGE LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TOBIN ELIZABETH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TOWLE CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TREPAS CONSTANCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TROUVILLE LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSIOULIS CONSTANTINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSIOULIS ELIZABETH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSOUPRAKAKIS DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSOUPRAKAKIS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TURCOTTE ROLAND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TURNBOW SHELLEY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		VEINO LAWRENCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VACHON DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VACHON PAUL R		50497		DEBRA L VACHON		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VIVENZIO JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VIVENZIO RAYMOND						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		VIVIER AGNES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VOYER CHARLENE D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WAGNER LEONARD D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WARE ELIZABETH M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WATKINS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WATKINS WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WHELTON GEORGIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WHITING CAROL M		197		DAVID R WHITING		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		WINKOWSKI ANNMARIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WOJTAS KENNETH						502363238		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WRIGHT CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WRIGHT JAMES JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		YOUNG ROBERT W						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

						ZABBO-GREENWOOD KATHERINE				DAVID GREENWOOD		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZUKOWSKI DANIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZUKOWSKI MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEEGAN CHARLES						4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		SCHOOL		DEEGAN KAREN						4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		SUR		SCHOOL		MISCIA DAVID				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		SUR		SCHOOL		PETTINATI CHARLOTTE E				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		TOWN		DION RICHARD				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		SCHOOL		ROWE JAMES				 		502363127-65 L1		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		DOYLE STEPHEN						502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		TOWN		GAGNON CECILE				 		502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		SCHOOL		MAKOS LINDA						502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		SCHOOL		SAUNDERS MARTHA J				 		502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		TOWN		JOHANSEN MARY						4067159		$   325.68		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$254.03		$71.65		$24.43		$350.11		$273.08		$77.02

		RET		SCHOOL		MURPHY HELEN				 		502363272		$   200.22		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$156.17		$44.05		$15.02		$215.24		$167.88		$47.35

																				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

										Total Medicare Cost Increase FY2024				$214,929.08						$167,610.12		$47,318.96		$16,119.68		$231,048.76		$180,180.87		$50,867.89



										Total Cost Insurance Monthly				$1,194,721.72						$907,039.57		$287,682.15		$111,649.46		$1,306,371.18		$991,704.70		$314,666.49



										Total Cost Insurance Annual				$14,336,660.64						$10,884,474.78		$3,452,185.86		$1,339,793.56		$15,676,454.20		$11,900,456.34		$3,775,997.86



										New Hires																		$275,000.00



										Estimated Payouts Non Insurance																		$75,000.00



										Total Insurance																		$12,250,456.34







Dental Insurance

		Last Name		First Name		Department		Division		Status		Rate

		RETIREES - IND

		Ace		Clee A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Aggott		Joan L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Andrews		Gail R		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Angluin Sr.		James J		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Annunziato		Diane		Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Apostolas		Nancy		Retired		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Arseneaux		Jacqueline  		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Arseneaux		John M		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Baker		Robert D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Barry		Janet L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bence		Catherine L		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Berard 		Philip R		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bergeron		Patricia A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bernard		Benjamin W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Brian F		Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Lorraine R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Blair		Ruth A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bogochow		Helen J		Surv. Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Boissonneault		Henry		Retired - DPW		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Boisvert Jr		Roger		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bosan 		Katherine L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Boucher		Mary E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bubar		Francis		Retired - School		School		Sur. Spouse		$36.47

		Burkett		Theodore		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Burns		Noreen E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Burzalow		Charles M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cafeteiro		Jean A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cahill		Michael J		Public Works		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Canavan		Virginia M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cashin		Paula A		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Charbonneau		Jill		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Chenelle		Diane M		Retired - School 		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Chenevert		Barbara H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cieslik		Rachel A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cimon		Roger (Nancy)		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clark		Gayle J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clarke 		Laurel J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clarke 		Thomas F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clason		Cynthia E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cloutier		Suzanne H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Connors		Rosemary D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Corcoran		Paula A		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Cosgrove		Karen A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Courtenay		David M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Cullinan		Harry		Retired - Building Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Cummings		Cheryl A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Daigle		Diane C		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Davis		Jeffrey		Retired - surv spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DeCelle Jr.		Robert H		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Delehanty		Louise A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DeLucia		Martha M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Demers		Penelope A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Deneu		Francis A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Dery		Roger A		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		DesLauriers		Margaret A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Deveau		Denise M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dezan		Elizabeth		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Dinopoulos		Gregory		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dinopoulos		Karen		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dion		Richard		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DiRocco jr.		Dominic M		Retired - Public Works		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Doherty		Linda D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Donahue		Patricia 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Doucette		Dennis G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Doyle		Stephen 		Retired - Town		Town		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Edwards		Glen A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Enis		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fasth		Norman S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Ferchak		Barbara J		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Finnegan		Claire A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fisher		Susan N		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Fitzgerald		Rene		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Frangiamore		William J		Retired- School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Frechette		Lorraine M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fyrer		Denise T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Gallagher		Sandra A		Retired - school		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Garland 		Dorothy E		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Garland		Wayne L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gaudette		Leo T		Retired - Fire Chief		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gauthier		Carol A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Golec		Henry E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Gorby		Eric L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Grande		Andrea E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Grande		Leon E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Greene		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Guziejka		Donna M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hall		Arlene B		Surviving Spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hall 		Wilfred J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hamilton		Clare C		Retired - Council On Aging		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hapenny		C. Geraldine		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Harmon-Edwards		Anne		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Harrington		Patricia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hebert		Joyce A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Holmes		Deborah A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Houston		Donna L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hughes		Kenneth E		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hughes		Mary Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hurley		Elaine		Sewer Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hutchins		Gale		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Jones		Raymond T		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kaye		Diane		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Kelly		Mary I		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Kizner		Sharon J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Klimczak		Janice		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Knowlton		Elvia D		Surviving Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kohanski Jr.		Robert W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kondra		John		Retired - DPW		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kostoulakos		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lach		Sylvi Gail		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lafond		Josette S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lafontaine		Leo D		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Lamontagne		Gisele		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lamothe		Joanne P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lapiana		Joseph J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lareau		Helen R		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Leccese		Roberta M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Liakos		Effegenia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lie		Likam		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lyon		Barbara A		Town Clerk Office		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		MacLean		Janice M		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Mahoney		Martha W		Surviving Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Makos		Linda C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Debra L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Raymond M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Richard M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Martel		Doherty H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Martin		Dolores		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Mason		Carolyn F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McCarthy		Mary Ellen		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGahan		Maureen H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGrath		Cathy J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGuirk		Kathryn M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McKenney		Maura S		Retired- School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McMahon		Leo F		Retired - Fire		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Michaud		Janice C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Michaud		Michael T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Minihan		Ellen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Monroe		Linda A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrill		Dana R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Morrill		Sheila A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Mostone		Regina		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Mullin 		Kevin P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Noel Jr.		Peter E		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Noel		Suzanne		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		O'Leary		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Obando		Lucinio A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Otremba		Roberta A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pagones		Jessie B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Panagiotopoulos		Linda M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Parthum		Sandra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pettinati		Charlotte		Surv. Spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Edward		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Mary		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Nancy		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Przybyla		Joseph A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Przybyla		Therese R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Purdis		Cynthia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Ralls		Michael W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Ralls		Shirley L		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Reidy		Edward J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Renaud		Lisa R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Riopelle		Mary Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Roark		Kathleen M		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Rogers		Judith M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Rose (Silvaria)		Mildred H		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Saunders		Martha J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Schiripo Jr.		Joseph A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Schwarz		Susan A		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Seamans		Paul E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sheehan		Julie S		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Shepherd		Lynne E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sims		Donald A		Retired - school		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Smith		Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Souza		Barbara A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Spaulding		Carol		Surv Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Stark		Marsha R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sullivan		Denise L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tamanakis		Mary		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tobin		Elizabeth A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tocci		Elizabeth  		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Towle		Carol C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Trepas		Constance A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tully		Sharon E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Turcotte		Roland R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Vandette		Diane R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Veino		Lawrence		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Vivier		Agnes		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Voyer		Charlene D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Wagner		Leonard D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Ware		Elizabeth M		Planner		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Whelton		Georgia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Winkowski		Annmarie		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		RETIREES - FAM

		Akins		Melissa B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Allen		William C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Allison		Andrea L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Anctil		Susan J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Araskiewicz		Stephen A		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Archinski		Anthony L		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Asquith		Helen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bailey		William E		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Banacos		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Barclay		Colleen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Baribeault		Donna A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Barker		Thomas A		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Barton		Deborah A		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Bason		Joan		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Baxter		Phyllis E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Beaulieu 		Cynthia J		School Dept- Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Berard 		Paul R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bergeron		Richard E		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Berube		Penelope A		Library		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Betts		Susan J		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Biedron		Margaret A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Billington		Deborah A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bomil		Thomas F		Retired - Board Of Health		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Bonjorno		Anthony T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Breton		Michael		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Brissette		Roger N		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Brisson		Sheila M		Retired - Teacher		school		Retiree		$106.01

		Burgess		Michael R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Burns		Elinor		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Buxton		Michael R		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Caples		Theresa M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Carano		Barbara A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cerretti		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cauldwell		Andrea H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Chaput		Stephen D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chartier		Anita L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Chouinard-Lessard		Lisa		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Chuckran		Alan P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Colantonio		Rita 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Collupy		Everett D		Electric Inspector		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Compagnone		William R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Conole		Clement J		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Cormick		Catherine M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Corrigan		Sandra		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cote		Raymond A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cregg		Barry		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Crowley		Mary Lou		Retired - Building Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Currier		Anna S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Daddario		Frank G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dauphinais		Gerald R		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Davenport		Erica R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Davis		Carol R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dawson		Patricia C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dean		Henry J		School Dept - Admin		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Deegan		Karen L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Delisle		Marlene J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Demers		Deborah A		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Demers		Romeo D		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Denommee		Paul M		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		DeNufrio		Vincent C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dery		Authur		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		DesJardins		Joyce A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Despirito		David D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Desrosiers 		Mona T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Doe		Donald E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Donnelly		Joan A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Donovan		David A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Downing		Kathleen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Drouin		Nancy A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dugan		Linda M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Engler		Eric 		Surv. Spouse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Fahey		Laurie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farino		Anthony J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Faro		Florence A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Fennessey		Anne M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ferronetti		Robyn J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fleury		Michael D		Retired - Police  		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Foley		Kevin G		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Gagnon		Sheila M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Gauthier		Kathleen C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		George		Justin		Retired - 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Getman 		John L		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Gosselin Sr		Marc J		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Graham		Andrew G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Greco-Bishop		Nancy L		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Greenwood		David L		Retired - Fire		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Greenwood		Tracey L		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Grimes		Timothy D		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Gunther III		Ernest H		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Meriel F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Roger O		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Ruth E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hamel		Isabelle		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hamel 		Mark J		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamilton 		Mary B		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Healey		Kevin J		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Heighington		Elaine M		School Dept - Nurse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hoffman		Jayne M		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$106.01

		Huard		Denise J		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hurley		Charles		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Iannuzzo		Debra Joy		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jackson		Debra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jacobs		Stanley L		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Jakuttis Jr		Joseph A		Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Johnson		Maureen		Retired-School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jones		Mary C		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Kane		Carol A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kelleher		Thomas P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kennedy		Helen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kennedy		Susan  		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kenyon Sr		Michael J		Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Koniowka		Deborah A		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kozlowski		Norman J		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Labranche		Katharine A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		LaBrecque		Kathleen A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lacroix		John D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lalime		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lamond		Kathleen C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Langill		James J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lanteigne		David B		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Lanza Welch		Nancy A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Latham		Frederick C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lauer		Joy E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lecesse		Judy Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		LeCourt		Ann M		School Dept - Nurse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lloyd		Virginia  		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lyons		Barry T		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		MacLean		Douglas J		Retired Public Works		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Maguire		Michael		Retired		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Majewski		Diann A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mallory		Robin S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Martin		David A		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Martin		Marc R		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Mason		Kathleen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McCabe Murphy		Paula A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McCarthy-Hall		Diane C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McClure		Diane L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McDermott		Sheila A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McGrail		John F		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		McGurrin		Sandra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McLean		Suzanne 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McMeniman		Scott R		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		McNamara		Elaine L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mercier		Susan M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Metros		John G		Retired - Cemetery Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Moge		Kenneth B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Monahan		Thomas		School Dept - 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Moore		David M		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Morowski		Mark C		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Morrill-Perry		Deborah M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mullin		William S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Murach		Dorothy M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Nawn		Gail M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Newton		Ann B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Nicoloro		Karen L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ninteau		Sheryll A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Noel		Aline P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Noonan		Joanne M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		O'Neill Jr.		Daniel E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ost		Kathryn E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pacheco		Linda E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Panas 		Louis  		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pappas		Peter L		Retired-Police		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pappastergion		Dayle E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Paquin		John E		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Parker		Marianne		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pelletier		Loreen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Piendak		Dennis E		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Poirier		Penelope 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pomerleau		Linda A		Retired - Sewer		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pratt		Richard		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Provencher		Marilyn L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Quinn		Katherine M		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Rogers		Theresa F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Romanowsky		Jane M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ronsivalli		Jacqueline A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Rowe		Jeffrey M		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Rowe		Kevin M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Roy		Jeanne M		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Salem		Peter   		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Serino		Trudye W		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Shadan		Joyce H		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Shagoury		Diane L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Shaw 		Faith / Warren L		Retired - Selectmen		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Sheehan		Lorraine R		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		St. Arnaud		Estelle		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Swerchesky		Donna M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Szafran		Eleanor M		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Szymanski 		Kathy		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Theall		Carlene L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Thivierge		George E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Tsioulis		Elizabeth H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Tsouprakaki		Paul C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Turnbow		Shelley S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Vachon Sr.		Paul R		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Valdina		Anne Marie		School Dept - cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Walsh		Thomas J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Watkins		Patricia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Whiting		Carol M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wojtas		Kenneth J		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Wright		Carol E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Young		Robert		Retired - School 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Zanelotti		Jeffrey D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Zarella		Therese H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ziemba		Gary E		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01



		SCHOOL INDIVIDUAL

		Adamczyk		Chad P		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Allard		Sarah A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Madison		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Paige		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Ruth P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Amaral-Silva		Jeanne M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Anderson		Brooke		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Angel		Halley		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Arena		Danielle		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Baker		Lisa S		School Dept - Nurse		School		Active		$36.47

		Barou		Maria		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Barrett		Scott 		Schoold Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Berard		Laurie G		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Lindsey		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Bielawski		Ashley		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Blair		Katelyn		School Dept - Security Monitor		School		Active		$36.47

		Boaen		Kerry M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Botelho		Nicholas A		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$36.47

		Boucher		Barbara A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Boumil		Peter S		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Bourque		Natalie		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Bowden-Gurley		Karen		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Brady		Kimberly L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Buchner		Daniel		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Budzynski		Linda 		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Burns		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Capone		Melanie		School Dept - Payroll 		School		Active		$36.47

		Champoux		Steven		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Clancy		Patrick		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Conklin		Katie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Consentino		Adam		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Convery		Lauren C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Couillard		Gloria		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Courtmanche		Deborah A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Courtmanche		Keith R		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Craffey (Briere)		Emily		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Crowley		Ryan		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Cunningham Langevin		Nathan		School Dept- 		School		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Cynthia L		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Sabrina L		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		D'Entremont		Jared		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Daniels		Jacob		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Davis		Alyssa 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Davis		Sara		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Decatur		Meghan		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		DeCorpo		Sarah K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Dellarciprete		Cailin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Difonte		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Dixon		Kerri		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Dowling		Alexis		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Ekbatani		Farrah K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Ferdinando		Kelsey L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Foley		Delia		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Fortunata		Victoria (Tyler)		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Frechette		Jean 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Frost		Emily 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Gallagher		Kevin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Garabedian		Bria		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Giglio		Gianna		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Greenwood		Beth		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$36.47

		Guimond		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hand		Caleb J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hayhurst (Ross)		Lauren		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hefele (Richardson)		Rebecca D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Higson		Lindsay		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hoag		Sophie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Horton		Charlean A		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		Hutchinson		Cherie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Jarek		Laurie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Joslin		Margaret C		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Kaltsas		Irene		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Killgren		Wendy		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Krawczyk		Sharon A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lambert		Laurence		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Lanier		Donna M		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Lavery		Judy Ann		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Leduc		Adam		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Lessard		Lissa		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Lynch		Jennifer M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Lysen		Maria D		School Dept - Vice Prin.		School		Active		$36.47

		Mackenzie		Debra A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		MacNeil		Kyle		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Maille		Patricia 		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Marion		Bryan J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Antonio J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Kasey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Matte (St. Onge)		Lisa 		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Matthews		Robert		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Mayor		Shealagh		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Mazzotta (Maia)		Alyssa R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McElhinney		Michael		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McGhee		Michael D		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		McGrath (Liakas)		Nancy		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McGuinness		Maria A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McMahon		Kathleen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Medina		Robin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Molloy		Robert E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrison		Jeffrey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrow		Alex		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Murphy		Louise Y		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Nelson		Samantha		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Nesbitt		Barbara R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Nowell		Nichole		School Dept - Support		School		Active		$36.47

		O'Neil		Katherine E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Ouellette		Yvonne M		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Palmisano		Christine		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Pandolph		Adam		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Parent		David M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Parsons		Heather		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$36.47

		Pepin		Michaela		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Picanso		Kerri A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Plunkett		Shana		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Provencher		Megan		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Ramalho Jr		Joseph		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Riggs		Olivia		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Ruffin		Hakeem		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Schwing		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Seamans		Debra S		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Shelton		Taylor		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Sherburne 		Ryan		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Sigman		Sarah		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Silvar		Mark P		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$36.47

		Snively		Lauren		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Stone		Katelyn		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Swartz		Kristen E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Szettella		Ruth N		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Taber		Erik		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Tanguay		Kathleen E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Thomas		Matthew		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Toomey		Kim		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Torres		Ricardo		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Toupin		Denise S		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Troche		Melissa		School Dep - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Velella 		Sara		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Viens		Francis M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Vourtsas		Joanna		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Wallack 		Samantha		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Washburn		Sandra		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Wholey		Sharon M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Williams		Kasey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Wise		Kevin M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Wood		Hayley		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Wright		Elizabeth A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Zelenka		Abby K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Zulma-Lambert		Blanca		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Zwicker		Nicole M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		SCHOOL FAMILY

		Adamczyk		Joseph m		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Akashian		Lauren M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Albert		Kelly A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Andrews		Michael D		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Archambault		Laurie		School Dept- Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Archibold		Christa		School Dept - Instructional Coach		School		Active		$106.01

		Ashworth 		Jeffrey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Baker		Marney		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Bamford		Jillian M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Barnett		Kimberly		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Barrett		Paula		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Baviello		Jennifer F		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Blanchet		Trevor J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bolduc		Andrew T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bonenfant (Joyce)		Lindsey M		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Borden		Katrin A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Borges		Ashley M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bowie		Mary H		School Dept - Technology Assistant		School		Active		$106.01

		Brouillette		Lisa A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Brown (Greenstein)		Julie-Marie		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$106.01

		Bryan (Messer)		Sandra A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bullard		Jennifer L		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Butler		Jill S		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Butzen		Dennis		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Canfield		Cynthia M		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Carney		Mary M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Caron (Sargent)		Lindsey J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Catalano		Ashley N		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cipolla		Anthony		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Clancy (Gallant)		Charleen		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Colfer		Kathleen		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Collins		Margaret		School Dept-		School		Active		$106.01

		Conway		Claudia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cooke		Michelle Lee		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Corbett		Cheryl A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cronin		Kelly J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cunha		Antonio M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Cunningham		Corrine E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cutrumbes		Kerry M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cruz		Mackenzie		School Dept		School		Active

		D'Amato		Danielle C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Dauteuil		Carrie A		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Decker		Christina		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		DelSolia		Deborah		School Dept - BCBA		School		Active		$106.01

		Desmond		William J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		DeStefano		Andrea F		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Donnelly		Charlene D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Doughty		Kathy A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Doyle		Kristine P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Duarte		Brenda		School Dept -		School		Active		$106.01

		Duhamel		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Durkin		Meghan K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Emerick (Savard)		Deniene M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Emerson		Tiffany J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fahey		Mary T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farnham D'Agostino		Susan		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farren		John P		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Fazio		Kathryn 		School Dept -		School		Active		$106.01

		Fields		Krissandra		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Fortier		Karen K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fowler (Arakelian)		Jennifer N		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fraser		Kathleen A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Furtado		Mary Ellen		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Ganley Jr		Paul K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Garneau		Johanna M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Georgopoulos		Anthony W		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Gilliland		Jessica		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Godin		Christina		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Greenberg		Ada		School Dept - Vice Principal		School		Active		$106.01

		Greenlaw		Dawn M		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Guange		Anthony		School Dept - IT		School		Active		$106.01

		Guerriero		James		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Hall		Kris M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Haslam		Jacqueline		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Hayes Frohock		Kristine P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Hewitt		Cameron		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Honan		Amanda		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Houston		Jason S		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Irving		Jean M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Janusz		Lauren 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Jeski		Geraldine E		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Johnston		Melissa D		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Jones		Julie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Joniec 		Stephanie		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kantargis		Nicholas 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Keefe		Denise M		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$106.01

		Keefe		Sheilagh M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Keohane		Elizabeth		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kilfoyle		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		King		Christopher T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kinley		Lyndsey D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kleczkowski		Denise M		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Knight		Julie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Koufos		Mindy		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Kromer		Geoffrey		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Kusa		Betsy		School Dept - Nurse		School		Active		$106.01

		Labonte		Paula A		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Labranche		Kimberly A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lambert		Linda M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Lavoie (Moro)		Elizabeth M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lavoie		Jessica		School Dept - Admi		School		Active		$106.01

		Lawrence		Kimberly A		School Dept - Director of student services		School		Active		$106.01

		Leblanc		Stephen J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Lesage		Kristen I		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		L'Heureux		Rayann R		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$106.01

		Lord		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lussier		Deborah		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lynch		Soraya		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Lyons		Heather L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		MacDonald		Kathleen		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Makiej		Stacey		School Dept - Speech		School		Active		$106.01

		Malvarosa		Deborah		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Manley		Richard J		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$106.01

		Manus		Martine		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McCloskey		Elizabeth		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McGrath		Sharon L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McHugh		Linda D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McManus		Ellen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mercurio		Karen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Merrill		Donna		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Mezzoni		Alicia		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mikutel		Sharon B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Miller		Dean		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$106.01

		Mitrano 		Allyssa		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Moloney		Kathi		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$106.01

		Mone		Charles E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Monty		Tammy L		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Mulenga		Kellyann A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mullins		Ashley L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Murphy		Kimberly		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Mutnansky		Jessica A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Nault		Susan M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Nelson		Jill M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Osgood		Allison 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ouellet		Jason W		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Panniello		Kristine L		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Paquette		Michael R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Peaslee		Jennifer L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pecora(Cassidy)		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pelham		Sheryl J		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Perrotta		Bernadine		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Petzold-Eley		Brenda L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pimentel		Thomas P		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$106.01

		Pinto (Lord)		Emily M		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$106.01

		Poitras		Monica		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Porcello		Denise		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ramos 		Jorge		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Rawding		Susan		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Reagan		Johanna F		Retired -School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Recchia		Francesco		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ricci Bessler		Louise		School Dept - Para		school		Active		$106.01

		Richall (Ahern)		Emily		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Richard		Justin R		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Riordan		Maureen V		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Roberson 		Erin P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Roberts		Arlene L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rodrigues 		Farleyd		School Dept - Para  		School		Active		$106.01

		Rogers		Breanna J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rooney		Cheryl		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ross		Lisa M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rossi		Cara		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ruel		Rebecca J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ryback		Kassandra		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Santarpio		Melissa M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Santee		Mark S		School Dept - Substitute		School		Active		$106.01

		Santiago (Olivo)		Yacinda		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Scott		Andrea L		school Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Shepherd		Kimberly I		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Silva		Kelly B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Skelton		Guy		School Dpet - Nurse		School		Active		$106.01

		Smith		Danielle M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Smith		Laura L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Snowdon		Jeanette C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Soukaras		Kellie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Steeger		Kristin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Stone		Steven		School Dept - Superintendent		School		Active		$106.01

		Surrette (Resendes)		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Tessier		Caitlyn		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Thumith		Kerri		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Verville		Monique M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wagner		Michelle D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wahl		Katelyn A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		West		Stacy		School Dept - Teacher		school		Active		$106.01

		Woods		Timothy C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01



		TOWN INDIVIDUAL

		Arseneaux		Jessica		Recreation		Town		Active		$36.47

		Bartlett		Peter J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Bergeron		Joseph		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Boissonneault		Jayne		Town Clerk		Town		Active		$36.47

		Brouillette		Gage		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Cahill		Lori Ann		Recreation		Town		Active		$36.47

		Carignan		Theresa G		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Coalter		Christopher R		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Curley		Kara J		Nurse		Town		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Andrew		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Douglas		Donna M		Public Works Clerk		Town		Active		$36.47

		Duarte		Audrey R		Library		Town		Active		$36.47

		Enos		Marylee C		Board of Health		Town		Active		$36.47

		Enos		Stephen P		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		El (Fast)		Rachael		Clerks Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Foley		Thomas D		Public Works Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Gagnon		Brian T		Fire Department 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Garofalo		Victor		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Geoffroy		Connor R		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Golden		Karen A		Assessors Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Graham		Kathleen M		Town Clerk		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gys		Andrew C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Hardy		Susan E		Town Clerk Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Hoban		Jeffery J		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Jaiteh		Mohamadou		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Johnson		Lillian E		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kaelblein		Noelle		Council on Aging		Town		Active		$36.47

		Kulis		Jeremy		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lajoie		Sean		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lamontagne		Brian		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Larmand		Alexander 		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Levesque		Aimee		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Ludwig		Robert M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lundberg		Robert		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Mahoney		Brendan		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Jacbob		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McAnespie		Owen		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McCarthy		Brian P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McCarthy		Dylan		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McHugh		Jessica		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Mellonakos		Demetri C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Naylor		Madison		IT Dept 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Nyoro		Daniel M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Papafagos		Andreas		Police Dept.		Town		Active		$36.47

		Poitras		Andrew		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Powers		Daniel		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Quinn		John M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Rocha		Tyler M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Rozzi Jr		Philip J		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Ryan		Johnathan		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Simao		Apolinario		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Smith		Kaitlin M		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$36.47

		Smith		Roland		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Steere		Kevin		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Surprenant		Maryruth		Retired - Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Talbot		Ryan		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Thibodeau		Sean 		Library		Town		Active		$36.47

		Tibbetts		William 		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Yau		Karl		Building Matenance		Town		Active		$36.47

		Zanni		Dominique		Library		Town		Active		$36.47



		TOWN FAMILY

		Alexander		Cynthia A		Recreation		Town		Active		$106.01

		Allard		Todd C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Antifonario		Ashley		Assessors Office		Town		Active		$106.01

		Armstrong		Mark J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ayotte		Thomas J		Town Maintenace		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bewig		Crystal A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bourassa		Denis		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Brady		Lou Anne		Council of Aging		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bushnell 		Kerrie A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Buxton (Dellolio)		Julie		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Byam		Gregg T		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Byron		Richard M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Caron		Leo A		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Carroca		Jonathan A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Carter		Nehemiah		Fire Dept		Town		Active

		Chafe		Megan  		School Dept - LPN		School		Active		$106.01

		Chandonnet		Matthew		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Charette		Ryan 		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chartrand 		David J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chestnut 		Donald		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		Coleman		Zachariah L		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Colon		Antonio		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cook		Aaron N		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cotnoir		John R		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cox		Joseph C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cunha		Michael K		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dailey Jr		Joseph A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Descheneaux		Ryan J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dion 		Peter L		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dubois		William H		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Enos		Shawn M		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Farley		Megan E		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Feeney		Justin S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Flynn III		Lawrence J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Garside		Walter		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		George		Jason F		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Gerrish		Alex O		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Gibson		Tyler J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamelin		Donna   		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamilton		Carole A		Library 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hoover		Marguerite Y		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Howard		Joel A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ivos		Maria		Building		Town		Active		$106.01

		Johnson		Steven R		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Joyce		Thomas P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Kalivas		Christopher		Building Maintenance		Town		Active		$106.01

		Lanteigne		Brian D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Lasorsa		Debra E		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leary		Sean 		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leavitt		Christopher S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		LeBlanc		Warren		Building Dept - Plumbing		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leclerc		Stepahanie		COA 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Mackey		Thomas J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Maddox-Faria		Wren M		Retired - Police		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Malandrino		Jake C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Manugian		Alison S		Com. Dev. Planner		Town		Active		$106.01

		Martin		Kevin E		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Martin		Paul D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Maxim		Kyle		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		McKenzie		Sean L		School Dept - Custodian 		Town		Active		$106.01

		McLaughlin		Daniel J		Building Inspector		Town		Active		$106.01

		McMeniman		Kenneth L		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Merrill		Colleen  		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Muir		Christine		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Mullen		Stephen P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ngenth		Tony		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Noel		Kerry Lee A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		O'Connor		Barbara		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Odonnell		Shane R		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ouellette		David		Board of Health		Town		Active		$106.01

		Palmer		Ann Marie		Council on Aging		Town		Active		$106.01

		Pape		Eric E		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Parra (Landry)		Melissa A		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Patenaude		Edward G		Public Works Director		Town		Active		$106.01

		Patterson		Richard E		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Phelps		Daniel		Economic Develpoment		Town		Active		$106.01

		Powell		Andrew T		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Resto Salgado		Bernardo		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Reynolds		Jay F		Sewer Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rivard (Douk)		Sovanary		DPW-stormwater		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rodrigues		Brian K		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rowe		Shannon R		Selectmen		Town		Active		$106.01

		Russell		Sean		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Saari		Timothy				Town		Active		$106.01

		Salem		Cheryl A		Library 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Sanscartier		Laura		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Santos		Derek M		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Scribner		Paul D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Seamans		Jonathan D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Siegler		Michael L		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Silva		Matthew D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Stamp		Albert S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Stec		Cathrin		Sewer Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Sullivan		Kevin K		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Thomas		Jerome		Veterans 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Vandal 		Ann M		Town Treasurer		Town		Active		$106.01

		Voulgaris		Alexander G		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Vozzella		Sabrina S		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Wagner		Lisa 		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Williams		James A		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Yau		Leslie		Building Maintenance		Town		Active		$106.01

						Total Monthly Cost						$66,247.94



						Total Annual Cost						$   794,975.28



						Town Cost						$   397,487.64



						New Hires						$   12,721.20

						Total						$   410,208.84



						Rate Increase						5%

						Total Dental						$   430,719.28









FY 2025 
DEFICIT

($3,555,084)



School Net School Spending
$3.5M Deficit

FY2024  FY2025 Increase % Chg
School Budget 38,926,213$        39,968,700$        1,042,487$          2.68%

School Chargebacks 15,796,593 16,914,553 1,117,960 7.08%

Total Net School Spending 54,722,806$      56,883,253$      2,160,447$         3.95%

DESE Net School Spending 54,539,267$      55,254,927$      715,660$            1.31%

Over Net School Spending 183,539$            1,628,326$         


Estimated Budget Summary

		Town of Dracut -  FY2025 - FY2027 Projected Estimated Budget (Proposing FY25 1.5M Cuts with One-Time Revenues)

		Revenue																																		No Cuts								$1.5M in Cuts

				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg				FY25 
$833K Cuts				FY25 
$1.5M Cuts				FY25
$2.0M Cuts				FY25
$2.6M Cuts				Projected
FY2026				Projected 
FY2027				Projected
FY2026				Projected
FY2027

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792				$   57,867,837				$   1,826,045				3.26%				57,867,837				57,867,837				57,867,837				57,867,837				$   59,764,533				$   61,708,646				$   59,764,533				$   61,708,646

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,144,025				1,922,246				2,144,025				1,922,246

		Local Receipts		8,230,000				8,476,800				246,800				3.00%				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800

		State Aid		32,288,742				32,681,523				392,781				1.22%				32,681,523				32,681,523				32,681,523				32,681,523				33,661,969				34,671,828				33,661,969				34,671,828

		Transfer Enterprise Funds		1,031,000				1,031,000				0				0.00%				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000

		Other Transfers		571,756				601,756				30,000				5.25%				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756

		Free Cash		1,048,200				500,000				(548,200)				-52.30%				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000

		Chapter 90		818,362				818,362				0				0.00%				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362

		Trash Fee																		0				0				0				0												3,000,000				3,000,000

		One Time Revenue & Other Sources																		2,722,000				2,055,000				1,555,000				970,000												1,100,000				1,100,000

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933				$   104,385,845				$   1,575,912				1.53%				$   107,107,845				$   106,440,845				$   105,940,845				$   105,355,845				$   106,998,444				$   109,730,638				$   111,098,444				$   113,830,638



		Expenses



		Town Manager Departments		FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg				FY2025				FY2025				FY2025				FY2025				FY2026				FY2027				FY2026				FY2027

		Salaries		$   15,932,485				$   16,372,211				$   439,727				2.76%				$   16,133,935				$   16,031,705				$   15,938,743				$   15,780,079				$   16,863,378				$   17,369,279				$   16,512,656				$   17,008,036

		Departmental Expenses		4,129,790				4,286,774				156,984				3.80%				4,172,824				4,089,169				4,041,169				3,942,969				4,393,943				4,503,792				4,191,398				4,296,183

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000				475,000				195,000				69.64%				475,000				475,000				475,000				475,000				630,000				645,750				630,000				645,750

		Refuse and Recycling (Solid Waste)		3,185,000				3,573,105				388,105				12.19%				3,573,105				3,478,105				3,478,105				3,478,105				3,858,953				4,167,670				3,756,353				4,056,862

		Stormwater Enterprise Fund		429,579				437,808				8,229				1.92%				404,808				394,808				332,462				332,462				446,564				455,496				402,704				410,759



		Total Town Manager Departments		$   23,956,854				$   25,144,899				$   1,188,045				4.96%				$   24,759,673				$   24,468,787				$   24,265,479				$   24,008,615				$   26,192,839				$   27,141,986				$   25,493,112				$   26,417,589



		School Department

		Dracut School Net School Spending		$   38,926,213				$   39,968,700				$   1,042,487				2.68%				$   39,603,700				$   39,293,700				$   39,068,700				$   38,808,700				$   41,167,761				$   42,402,794				$   40,472,511				$   41,686,686

		Dracut Schools Transportation		2,979,000				3,144,684				165,684				5.56%				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,396,259				3,667,959				3,396,259				3,667,959

		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5,374,000				6,202,240				828,240				15.41%				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,636,397				7,100,945				6,636,397				7,100,945

		Essex Vocational School		17,000				22,000				5,000				29.41%				22,000				22,000				22,000				22,000				23,100				24,255				23,100				24,255

		Total Schools		$   47,296,213				$   49,337,624				$   2,041,411				4.32%				$   48,972,624				$   48,662,624				$   48,437,624				$   48,177,624				$   51,223,517				$   53,195,953				$   50,528,267				$   52,479,845



		Other Expenses & Assessments

		Debt		$   1,369,510				$   1,338,953				$   (30,558)				-2.23%				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585

		Exempt Debt		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,144,025				1,922,246				2,144,025				1,922,246

		Reserve		335,000				335,000				0				0.00%				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000

		Sick Leave Buyback		500,000				500,000				0				0.00%				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000

		State Assessments		4,339,554				4,752,625				413,071				9.52%				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,895,204				5,042,060				4,895,204				5,042,060

		Overlay, Offset and Chapter 90		1,232,121				1,242,845				10,724				0.87%				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845

		Total Other Expenses & Assessments		$   10,556,266				$   10,577,989				$   21,723				0.21%				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,517,659				$   10,442,736				$   10,517,659				$   10,442,736



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare Tax		$   800,000				$   839,644				$   39,644				4.96%				$   830,173				$   825,000				$   825,000				$   820,000				$   881,626				$   925,708				$   866,250				$   909,563

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000				7,689,843				466,843				6.46%				7,689,843				7,689,843				7,689,843				7,689,843				8,228,132				8,804,101				8,228,132				8,804,101

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000				470,800				30,800				7.00%				470,000				465,000				460,000				455,000				503,756				539,019				497,550				532,379

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000				98,880				2,880				3.00%				98,880				98,880				98,880				98,880				103,824				109,015				103,824				109,015

		Health Insurance		11,190,000				12,390,000				1,200,000				10.72%				12,321,806				12,271,320				12,206,133				12,151,541				13,443,150				14,585,818				13,314,382				14,446,105

		Life Insurance		66,000				66,000				0				0.00%				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000

		Dental Insurance		450,000				480,000				30,000				6.67%				475,000				470,000				468,000				465,000				489,600				499,392				479,400				488,988

		Liability Insurance		735,000				845,250				110,250				15.00%				845,250				845,250				845,250				845,250				929,775				1,022,753				929,775				1,022,753

		Total Insurance & Benefits		$   21,000,000				$   22,880,417				$   1,880,417				8.95%				$   22,796,952				$   22,731,293				$   22,659,106				$   22,591,514				$   24,645,863				$   26,551,805				$   24,485,313				$   26,378,903



		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929				$   5,131,596				4.99%				$   107,107,238				$   106,440,693				$   105,940,198				$   105,355,743				$   112,579,877				$   117,332,480				$   111,024,351				$   115,719,073



		Excess / Deficit		$   600				$   (3,555,084)												$   607				$   151				$   646				$   102				$   (5,581,433)				$   (7,601,842)				$   74,094				$   (1,888,435)





		FY2025 Projected Estimated Budget (Breakdown School/Town)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg

		Town Budgets

		Expenditures

		Salaries		15,932,485				16,372,211				439,727				2.76%

		Departmental Expenses		4,129,790				4,286,774				156,984				3.80%

		Less School Chargeback - Expenses		(152,620)				(156,421)				(3,801)				2.49%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000				475,000				195,000				69.64%

		Refuse and Recycling (Solid Waste)		3,185,000				3,573,105				388,105				12.19%

		Less School Chargeback - Refuse		(479,154)				(509,540)				(30,386)				6.34%

		Stormwater Enterprise Fund		429,579				437,808				8,229				1.92%



		Other Expenses & Assessments

		Debt		1,369,510				1,338,953				(30,558)				-2.23%

		Exempt Debt		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%

		Less School Debt		(2,250,545)				(2,081,061)				169,484				-7.53%

		Reserve		335,000				335,000				0				0.00%

		Sick Leave Buyback		500,000				500,000				0				0.00%

		State Assessments		4,339,554				4,752,625				413,071				9.52%

		Less School Chargeback		(3,972,112)				(4,379,668)				(407,556)				10.26%

		Overlay, Offset and Chapter 90		1,232,121				1,242,845				10,724				0.87%



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare & FICA Tax		800,000				839,644				39,644				4.96%

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000				7,689,843				466,843				6.46%

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000				470,800				30,800				7.00%

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000				98,880				2,880				3.00%

		Health Insurance		11,190,000				12,390,000				1,200,000				10.72%

		Life Insurance		66,000				66,000				0				0.00%

		Dental Insurance		450,000				480,000				30,000				6.67%

		Liability Insurance		735,000				845,250				110,250				15.00%

		Less School Chargeback *		(11,176,979)				(11,846,925)				(669,946)				5.99%

		Total Town Budgets		37,481,710				39,629,690				2,147,981				5.73%



		School Budgets

		Dracut School Net School Spending		38,926,213				39,968,700				1,042,487				2.68%

		Town Expenses Chargeback		152,620				156,421				3,801				2.49%

		Trash Chargeback		479,154				509,540				30,386				6.34%

		State Assessments Chargeback		3,972,112				4,379,668				407,556				10.26%

		Insurance/Benefits Chargeback *		11,176,979				11,846,925				669,946				5.99%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000				22,000				5,000				29.41%



		Total Net School Spending		54,724,078				56,883,254				2,159,175				3.95%



		Dracut Schools Transportation		2,979,000				3,144,684				165,684				5.56%

		Debt - Non Chargeback		2,250,545				2,081,061				(169,484)				-7.53%



		Total Dracut Schools		59,953,623				62,108,999				2,155,375				3.60%



		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5,374,000				6,202,240				828,240				15.41%



		Total All - School Budget		65,327,623				68,311,239				2,983,615				4.57%



		Total Budget		102,809,333				107,940,929				5,131,596				4.99%



		*  Includes transfer of $300K from School Cafeteria Fund

		Town of Dracut - Other Information

		FY2025 Projected Estimated Budget (Breakdown School/Town)



		Town (Town Manager) Budget		36.71%

		Dracut Schools Budget		57.54%

		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5.75%



		Net School Spending (No Cuts)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg



		Net School Spending (DESE)		54,539,267				55,254,927				715,660				1.31%



		School Budget - Net School Spending		54,722,806				56,883,254				2,160,448				3.95%



		Over Net School Spending		183,539				1,628,327



		Net School Spending (1.5M Cuts - School $750K)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg



		Net School Spending (DESE)		54,539,267				55,254,927				715,660				1.31%



		School Budget - Net School Spending		54,722,806				56,127,254				1,404,448				2.57%



		Over Net School Spending		183,539				872,327





		Trash Fee Calculation



		Residents		10,000

		Per Resident Fee		$300

		Total Estimated Trash Fee		$   3,000,000







		Revenue & Other Options

		Trash Fee

		Bulky Item Trash Pickup Fee - Working with Republic to determine cost savings (i.e. Cabinets, doors, Couches, Chairs, etc.)

		Mattress Pickup Fee - approx. $50,000

		Override

		Elimination of Community Preservation Program

		School Activity Fees

		Free Cash (One Time)

		Stormwater Fees







Budget Cuts

		FY2025 Budget Cuts & Increases, and Revenue Changes

								Budget Cuts $833K						Budget Cuts $1.5M						Budget Cuts $2.0M						Budget Cuts $2.6M						Budget Cuts Benefits

		Department		Acct #		Description		Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Health		Dental		Medicare		W/C

		Selectmen		01-122-5130		Overtime		0						0												2,000

		Selectmen		01-122-5730		Dues and Publications		9,000						9,000						9,000						9,000



		Total Selectmen						9,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0				11,000		0



		Town Manager		01-123-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5120		Part Time Salaries		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5241		Service Contracts		0						0						0						25,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5490		Meeting Expense		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Town Manager		01-123-5730		Dues and Publications		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000



		Total Town Manager						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				32,500		0



		Finance Committee		01-131-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						1,350



		Total Finance Committee						0		0				0		0				0		0				1,350		0



		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,500

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5342		Printing & Binding		600						600						600						600

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5420		Office Supplies		0						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500



		Total Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director						1,100		0				2,100		0				2,100		0				4,600		0



		Assessors		01-141-5316		Appraisals Contracted Services		0						0						0						8,000

		Assessors		01-141-5110		Full Time Admin																				42,424		1,464								615		848



		Total Assessors						0		0				0		0				0		0				50,424		1,464



		Treasurer		01-145-5110		Full Time Salaries - Asst Treasurer		0						0						0						63,170		22,548				19,680		689		916		1,263

		Treasurer		01-145-5241		Service Contracts - Harper Payroll		0						0						0						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5311		Tax Foreclosure Fee		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800



		Total Treasurer						3,800		0				3,800		0				3,800		0				69,970		22,548



		Collector		01-146-5315		Tax Title Legal Fees		5,000						5,000						5,000						10,000

		Collector		01-146-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Collector						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				10,500		0



		Legal Department		01-151-5305		Legal Expenses		0						0						0						0



		Total Legal						0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0



		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Advertisement		500						500						500						500

		Human Resources		01-152-5306		Employee Training		1,000						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Medical Exams		0						0						0						1,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5312		Other Professional Fees		100						100						100						100



		Total Human Resources						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				3,600		0



		IT 		01-155-5241		Service Contracts - Misc		5,000						5,000						10,000						10,000

		IT 		01-155-5433		Equipment Repairs & Maint		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		IT 		01-155-5884		Equipment Purchase Lease		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000



		Total IT						9,000		0				9,000		0				14,000		0				14,000		0



		Town Clerk		01-161-5110		Full Time Salaries		0						0						0						47,720		12,380				10,515		219		692		954

		Town Clerk		01-161-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200



		Total Town Clerk						200		0				200		0				200		0				47,920		12,380



		Elections & Registration		01-162-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						600

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5342		Printing & Binding		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5420		Office Supplies		400						400						400						400

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5710		In-State Travel		200						200						200						200

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						3,000						3,000



		Total Elections & Registrations						2,600		0				2,600		0				5,600		0				6,200		0



		Planning		01-175-5110		Economic Development		74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				19,680		689		1,077		1,486

		Planning		01-175-5312		Professional Fees		0						0						0						0

		Planning		01-175-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Planning		01-175-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Planning		01-175-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		1,300						1,300						1,300						1,300

		Planning		01-175-5790		Court Cost and Recording		1,200						1,200						1,200						1,200



		Total Planning						77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932



		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5120		Advertisement		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5420		Office Supplies		600						600						600						600



		Total Zoning Board of Appeals						2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0



		Building Maintenance		01-196-5110		Assistant Building Supervisor		56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				19,680		689		820		1,132

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5120		PT Salaries		0						0						0						0		0								0		0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						0		0								0		0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5231		Sewer Charges		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5271		Equipment Rental		8,900						8,900						8,900						8,900

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5340		Telephone		3,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5430		Custodial Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5433		Equipment Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5460		Grounds Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5531		Building Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5585		Uniforms		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5840		Building Improvements		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Building Maintenance						73,483		22,321				75,483		22,321				85,483		22,321				85,483		22,321



		Permanent Building Com		01-198-5301		Advertisement		100						100						100						100



		Total Permanent Building Committee						100						100		0				100		0				100		0



		Police		01-210-5110		FT Police Specialist - Currently Vacant														51,588		22,149				51,588		22,149				19,680		689		748		1,032

		Police		01-210-5299		Other Purchased Services		0						0						0						5,000

		Police		01-210-5309		New Hires Onboarding		0						0						0						15,000

		Police		01-210-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						2,000

		Police		01-210-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						20,000



		Total Police						0		0				0		0				51,588		22,149				93,588		22,149



		Fire Department		01-220-5110		Fire Inspector 		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5130		Overtime		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						5,000

		Fire Department		01-220-5320		Education Tuition		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Fire						80,000		1,160				80,000		1,160				90,000		1,160				95,000		1,160



		Building 		01-241-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building  		01-241-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Building						500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0



		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5420		Office Supplies		100						100						100						100

		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5730		Dues and Publications		100						100						100						100



		Total Plumbing & Gas						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Wiring		01-245-5306		Employee Training		300						300						300						300

		Wiring		01-245-5420		Office Supplies		250						250						250						250



		Total Wiring						550		0				550		0				550		0				550		0



		Emergency Management		01-291-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Emergency Management						500		0				500		0				500		0				500		0



		Animal Control		01-292-5110		Stipend		600						600						600						600

		Animal Control		01-292-5583		Small Tools		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total Animal Control						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0



		Schools		01-300-XXXX		School Department - 50% Cut incl benefits		365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200

								0						0



		Total School Department						365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Engineering		01-410-5110		Town Engineer - Currently Vacant		0						0												0		0				0		0		0		0

		Engineering		01-410-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,000

		Engineering		01-410-5342		Printing & Binding		500						500						500						800

		Engineering		01-410-5420		Office Supplies		0						0						0						300

		Engineering		01-410-5423		Duplicating Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5433		R & M - Equipment		0						0						0						500

		Engineering		01-410-5712		Auto Allowance		300						300						300						300

		Engineering		01-410-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						3,000

		Engineering		01-410-5730		Dues & Publications		200						200						200						200



		Total Engineering						1,200		0				1,200		0				1,200		0				6,300		0



		DPW		01-420-5130		Overtime		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		DPW		01-420-5340		Telephone		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW		01-420-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		DPW		01-420-5423		Duplicating Supplies		400						400						400						400



		Total DPW						4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0



		DPW Highway		01-421-5110		MEO Laborer - Currently Vacant		0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0		0		0

		DPW Highway		01-421-5120		Part Time 		5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173								73		100

		DPW Highway		01-421-5130		Overtime		0		0				0		0				10,000		0				10,000		0								145		200

		DPW Highway		01-421-5241		Service Contracts		0						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5312		Other Professional Services		8,000						8,000						8,000						8,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5856		Other Improvements		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total DPW Highway						13,000		173				28,000		173				43,000		173				43,000		173



		Street Lights		01-424-5433		R & M Equipment		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total Street Lights						0						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		DPW Tree		01-428-5110		MEO Laborer - Retirement 		0		0				56,472		10,833				56,472		10,833				56,472		10,833				8,196		689		819		1,129

		DPW Tree		01-428-5130		Overtime		0						0						2,000						2,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5241		Service Contracts		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5531		Chemicals		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Tree						7,000		0				63,472		10,833				65,472		10,833				65,472		10,833



		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5130		Overtime		1,500						1,500						1,500						1,500



		Total DPW Vehicle						1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0



		Solid Waste		01-433-5292		Trash Collection		0						70,000						70,000						70,000

		Solid Waste		01-433-5312		Other Professional Services		0						25,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Solid Waste						0		0				95,000		0				95,000		0				95,000		0



		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5240		R & M Auto Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5841		Other Improvements		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Cemetery						6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0



		Board of Health		01-510-5110		Salary - Dept Restructure Retirement		0		0				10,000		345				10,000		345				10,000		345								145		200

		Board of Health		01-510-5120		Part-Time Salaries		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5241		Service Contracts		0						2,500						2,500						2,500

		Board of Health		01-510-5501		Medical Supplies		0						2,500						2,500						2,500



		Total Boarde of Health						5,000		0				22,000		345				22,000		345				22,000		345



		COA 		01-541-5110		FT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						31,759		9,981				31,759		9,981				31,759		9,981				8,196		689		461		635

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						0		0				9,375		200				9,375		200								136		64

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Reduced Bus Service		0						0						20,000		490				20,000		490								290		200

		COA 		01-541-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		COA 		01-541-5241		Service Contracts		0						3,400						3,400						3,400

		COA 		01-541-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total COA						3,500		0				38,659		9,981				68,034		10,671				68,034		10,671



		Veterans Services		01-543-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		900						900						900						900

		Veterans Services		01-543-5770		Veterans Benefits		0						20,000						20,000						20,000



		Total Veterans Services						900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0



		Library		01-610-5730		Dues & Publications - State Aid to be used		0						32,255						32,255						32,255



		Total Library						0		0				32,255		0				32,255		0				32,255		0



		Veterans Organization		01-631-5584		Memorial Day Parade		0						5,000						5,000						5,000



		Total Veterans Organization						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		Recreation		01-630-5856		Other Improvements		15,000						15,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Recreation						15,000		0				15,000		0				25,000		0				25,000		0



		Parks		01-650-5120		Part Time Salaries		11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380								160		220

		Parks		01-650-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Parks		01-650-5531		Park Chemicals		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Parks		01-650-5884		Machinery & Equipment		1,400						1,400						1,400						1,400



		Total DPW Parks						15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380



		Open Space		01-651-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		600						600						600						600

		Open Space		01-651-5797		Service Contract/Permits		1,800						1,800						1,800						1,800



		Total Open Space						2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0



		Historical Commission		01-691-5120		Overtime		300						300						300						300

		Historical Commission		01-691-5312		Other Professional Services		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Historical Commission		01-691-5430		Custodial Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Historical Commission						1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0



		Insurance & Benefits				Insurance/Benefits Cuts		83,465						149,124						221,310						288,903



		Total Insurance & Benefits						83,465		0				149,124		0				221,310		0				288,903		0



		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5130		Overtime		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5110		Full Time MEO 		0						0						57,346		22,347				57,346		22,347				19,680		689		832		1,147

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5241		Service Contracts		30,000						30,000						30,000						30,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials		0						10,000						15,000						15,000



		Total Stormwater						33,000		0				43,000		0				105,346		22,347				105,346		22,347



		Total Budget Cuts FY2025						$   833,690		$   83,465				$   1,500,235		$   149,124				$   2,000,730		$   221,310				$   2,585,187		$   288,903



		Budget Increases																								491,354		147,301



		Planning		01-162-5306		Training - Reclass from Cuts		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5210		Electricity		20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5241		Service Contracts 		6,000						6,000						6,000						6,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5341		Postage		7,000						7,000						7,000						7,000

		Police		01-210-5340		Telephone		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Police		01-210-5241		Service Contracts		11,700						11,700						11,700						11,700

		Fire Department		01-220-5241		Service Contracts		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		Sealer and Weights		01-244-5241		Service Contracts - NMCOG		4,000						4,000						4,000						4,000

		Engineer		01-410-5241		Service Contracts - Consultant		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5481		Fuel		65,000						65,000						65,000						65,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5422		Testing Materials		500						500						500						500

		Veterans Services		01-543-5730		Dues and Publications		300						300						300						300

		Library		01-610-5241		Service Contracts - Assessment		7,484						7,484						7,484						7,484



		Total Budget Increases (Already Built into the Budget)						$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0



		Total Net Budget Decreases/Increases						$   676,706		$   83,465				$   1,343,251		$   149,124				$   1,843,746		$   221,310				$   2,428,203		$   288,903



		Check Figure						(676,707)		(1)				(1,343,252)		(1)				(1,843,747)		(1)				(2,428,203)		0

		Revenues - One Time Useage

		Account #		Description		Notes  		Amount						Amount						Amount						Amount

		80-123-3379 		IT Stabilization		Already Included in Revenue - $30K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		84-491-3356		Perpetual Care				40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		23-610-3306		Library State Aid		Inc Library Budget - Already Reduced - 40K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		25-162-3415		Polling Hours				20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		25-210-3590		Police Drug Fund				20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

				Chapter 90		Eligible Expenses in Operating Budget		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		25-433-3412		Recycling Dividends				50,000						50,000						50,000						50,000

		80-433-3365		Tip Fee				50,000						50,000						50,000						50,000



		Sub-total						$   350,000						$   350,000						$   350,000						$   350,000



		ARPA		ARPA		Available ARPA Funds		1,000,000						800,000						500,000

		Free Cash		Free Cash		Free Cash		1,372,000						905,000						705,000						620,000



		Sub-total						$   2,372,000						$   1,705,000						$   1,205,000						$   620,000



		Total One-time Revenues						$   2,722,000						$   2,055,000						$   1,555,000						$   970,000



		Total Budget Cuts/One Time Revenue						$   3,555,690						$   3,555,235						$   3,555,730						$   3,555,187



		Budget Defcit						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)

		Difference						606						151						646						102



		Budget Cut Notes - $600K Cuts

		Artificially balances the budget with one-time revenues that wil be cummulative for the the ensuing fiscal years.

		Drawdown of one-time revenues negatively impact bond rating.

		Economic Development efforts stalled.

		Close all bathrooms at Veterans Park and Dillon Park.

		Close Splash Pad Veterans Park.

		Building Equipment and Repairs will be impacted.

		Custodial Supplies will be reduced .

		Overtime will be limited to emergencies only.

		Service Contracts will be revisited and some eliminated.

		Town properties, roads, parks, etc. will recognize an interruption in maintenance.

		Budget Cut Notes $1.1M

		Close all bathrooms at Veterans Park and Dillon Park.

		Close Spash Pad Veterans Park.

		Building Equipment and Repairs will be impacted.

		IT purchases for software and hardware will be limited.

		Custodial Supplies will be reduced .

		Overtime will be limited to emergencies only; most boards and committees will have to use their Clerks as minutes takers.

		Service Contracts will be revisited and some eliminated.  May need to reconsider automated customer service programs and not renew licensing.

		Drawdown of one-time revenues negatively impact bond rating 

		Training opportunties comporomised.

		Receivables will experience a higher volume of delinquent accounts, reducing the overall collection rate, resulting in possible cash flow interruptions.

		Temporary inspectors will be unavilable to provide coverage for absences of inspectors.

		Streetlights will not be repaired or new ones will not be installed.

		Economic Development efforts will be compromised.

		Decreased complement, thereby reducing # of patrol vehicles per shift.

		Town Manager unable to enter into unexpected agreements to address items that require immediate attention.



		Revenue Recommendations

		  Obviously the Town has the difficult task of raising revenues by either increasing the tax base, via an override and/or implementing a trash or other fees  (may be a temporary solution).

		  The projected deficit for 2026 and beyond is cummulative.  Using one-time revenues is not a prudent solution to this issue, it will actually exacerbate it.  In reality the Town needs to consider a signficant override in the amount 

		    of approximately $10M that would be used over the next 3-5 years to absorb the imacts that our fixed costs are creating.

		  Given Dracut's history with override requests, it is a risk and for that reason we need to tread lighltly.  I am hesitant to balance a budget on a projected fee.  As we know fees cannot exceed the obligation that is the driving force behind the fee. 

		  The Town should consider eliminating the Commuity Preservation Fee to offset some of the impact of adding fees or having a successful override. 

		  Without the infusion of another revenue source the Town will be faced with not only making $2.2M in cuts for FY2025 but it will also have the daunting task of facing a $4.5M and $7.1M deficits in both FY26 and FY27 respectively, and possbly beyond.  

		  We cannot continue to kick the can down the road.  If we do not address this we could also face receivership by the State of Massachusetts.  

		Impacts - Full Cuts

		Decreased complement, thereby reducing # of patrol vehicles per shift.

		Town Manager unable to enter into unexpected agreements to address items that require immediate attention.

		Staffing level reduced by one in most departments.  This will impact customer services and will extend timelines for many tasks.

		Training lines in all departments reduced or eliminated.

		Legal advice in jeopardy.

		IT Equipment replacement stalled, cyber securing in jeopardy.

		Economic Development efforts haulted.

		Building maintenance reduced; no deep cleanings/improvements.

		Net School Spending met.

		Fire unable to fill some vacation, sick shifts.

		Engineering tasks assigned to Community Development Director and Assistant DPW Dir./Stormwater Mgr., not ideal considering the vast amount of projects in the pipeline. 

		DPW Highway and Tree Departments reduction in staff and overall reduction of entire department.  Maitenance of roads, etc. will be compromised.

		Implementation of a fee for mattress disposal.

		COA transporation budget impacted, providing for only medical rides; other rides will be limited or eliminated alltogether.

		Memorial Day Parade will have to rely on donations or be discontinued.

		Recreational areas maintenance will be limited.

		DPW summer program suspended.

		Open Space maintance will be limited.

		Reduction in stormwater management efforts, possibly putting our permitting in jeopardy.

		Town Clerk will have to rely on volunteers for elections more than normal; processing and certification of voting will be slowed.

		Fire training will be reduced and tuition reimbursement will be suspended.

		Animal Control will be lacking funds for equipment/supplies.

		Replacement of existing or installation of new streetlights will be eliminated.

		Maintenance of cemeteries will be impacted.  

		Most departments will lack funding to provide coverage for offices when staff is unavailable.  There will be the closing of offices.

		Library will be required to obtain a waiver to prevent the Town from losing our State Aid for Libraries.

		Fertilization and other maintenance tasks will be compromised.





Budget Cuts Selectmen

		Town of Dracut - FY2025 Budget Cuts & Increases, and Revenue Changes



								Budget Cuts $833K						Budget Cuts $1.5M						Budget Cuts $2.0M						Budget Cuts $2.6M						Budget Cuts Benefits

		Department		Acct #		Description		Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Health		Dental		Medicare		W/C

		Selectmen		01-122-5730		Dues and Publications		9,000						9,000						9,000						9,000

		Selectmen		01-122-5130		Overtime		0						0												2,000



		Total Selectmen						9,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0				11,000		0



		Town Manager		01-123-5120		Part Time Salaries		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5730		Dues and Publications		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5490		Meeting Expense		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Town Manager		01-123-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5241		Service Contracts		0						0						0						25,000



		Total Town Manager						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				32,500		0



		Finance Committee		01-131-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						1,350



		Total Finance Committee						0		0				0		0				0		0				1,350		0



		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5342		Printing & Binding		600						600						600						600

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5420		Office Supplies		0						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,500



		Total Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director						1,100		0				2,100		0				2,100		0				4,600		0



		Assessors		01-141-5316		Appraisals Contracted Services		0						0						0						8,000



		Total Assessors						0		0				0		0				0		0				8,000		0



		Treasurer		01-145-5311		Tax Foreclosure Fee		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		Treasurer		01-145-5241		Service Contracts - Harper Payroll		0						0						0						3,000



		Total Treasurer						3,800		0				3,800		0				3,800		0				6,800		0



		Collector		01-146-5315		Tax Title Legal Fees		5,000						5,000						5,000						10,000

		Collector		01-146-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Collector						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				10,500		0







								0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0



		Human Resources		01-152-5306		Employee Training		1,000						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Advertisement		500						500						500						500

		Human Resources		01-152-5312		Other Professional Fees		100						100						100						100

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Medical Exams		0						0						0						1,000



		Total Human Resources						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				3,600		0



		IT 		01-155-5241		Service Contracts - Misc		5,000						5,000						10,000						10,000

		IT 		01-155-5433		Equipment Repairs & Maint		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		IT 		01-155-5884		Equipment Purchase Lease		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000



		Total IT						9,000		0				9,000		0				14,000		0				14,000		0



		Town Clerk		01-161-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200



		Total Town Clerk						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Elections & Registration		01-162-5342		Printing & Binding		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5420		Office Supplies		400						400						400						400

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5710		In-State Travel		200						200						200						200

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						3,000						3,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						600



		Total Elections & Registrations						2,600		0				2,600		0				5,600		0				6,200		0



		Planning		01-175-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Planning		01-175-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Planning		01-175-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		1,300						1,300						1,300						1,300

		Planning		01-175-5790		Court Cost and Recording		1,200						1,200						1,200						1,200



		Total Planning						3,200		0				3,200		0				3,200		0				3,200		0



		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5120		Advertisement		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5420		Office Supplies		600						600						600						600



		Total Zoning Board of Appeals						2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0



		Building Maintenance		01-196-5231		Sewer Charges		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5271		Equipment Rental		8,900						8,900						8,900						8,900

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5340		Telephone		3,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5840		Building Improvements		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Building Maintenance						16,900		0				18,900		0				28,900		0				28,900		0



		Permanent Building Com		01-198-5301		Advertisement		100						100						100						100



		Total Permanent Building Committee						100						100		0				100		0				100		0



		Police		01-210-5299		Other Purchased Services		0						0						0						5,000

		Police		01-210-5309		New Hires Onboarding		0						0						0						15,000

		Police		01-210-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						2,000

		Police		01-210-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						20,000



		Total Police						0		0				0		0				0		0				42,000		0



		Fire Department		01-220-5110		Fire Inspector 		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5130		Overtime		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5320		Education Tuition		0						0						10,000						10,000

		Fire Department		01-220-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						5,000



		Total Fire						80,000		1,160				80,000		1,160				90,000		1,160				95,000		1,160



		Building  		01-241-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500

		Building 		01-241-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000



		Total Building						500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0



		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5420		Office Supplies		100						100						100						100

		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5730		Dues and Publications		100						100						100						100



		Total Plumbing & Gas						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Wiring		01-245-5306		Employee Training		300						300						300						300

		Wiring		01-245-5420		Office Supplies		250						250						250						250



		Total Wiring						550		0				550		0				550		0				550		0



		Emergency Management		01-291-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Emergency Management						500		0				500		0				500		0				500		0



		Animal Control		01-292-5110		Stipend		600						600						600						600

		Animal Control		01-292-5583		Small Tools		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total Animal Control						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0



		Schools		01-300-XXXX		School Department - 50% Cut incl benefits		365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Total School Department						365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Engineering		01-410-5342		Printing & Binding		500						500						500						800

		Engineering		01-410-5712		Auto Allowance		300						300						300						300

		Engineering		01-410-5423		Duplicating Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5730		Dues & Publications		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,000

		Engineering		01-410-5420		Office Supplies		0						0						0						300

		Engineering		01-410-5433		R & M - Equipment		0						0						0						500

		Engineering		01-410-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						3,000



		Total Engineering						1,200		0				1,200		0				1,200		0				6,300		0



		DPW		01-420-5130		Overtime		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		DPW		01-420-5340		Telephone		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW		01-420-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		DPW		01-420-5423		Duplicating Supplies		400						400						400						400



		Total DPW						4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0



		DPW Highway		01-421-5312		Other Professional Services		8,000						8,000						8,000						8,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5120		Part Time 		5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173								73		100

		DPW Highway		01-421-5241		Service Contracts		0						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5130		Overtime		0						0						10,000						10,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5856		Other Improvements		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total DPW Highway						13,000		173				28,000		173				43,000		173				43,000		173



		Street Lights		01-424-5433		R & M Equipment		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total Street Lights						0						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		DPW Tree		01-428-5241		Service Contracts		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5531		Chemicals		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5130		Overtime		0						0						2,000						2,000



		Total DPW Tree						7,000		0				7,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0



		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5130		Overtime		1,500						1,500						1,500						1,500



		Total DPW Vehicle						1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0



		Solid Waste		01-433-5292		Trash Collection		0						70,000						70,000						70,000

		Solid Waste		01-433-5312		Other Professional Services		0						25,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Solid Waste						0		0				95,000		0				95,000		0				95,000		0



		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5240		R & M Auto Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5841		Other Improvements		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Cemetery						6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0



		Board of Health		01-510-5120		Part-Time Salaries		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5241		Service Contracts		0						2,500						2,500						2,500

		Board of Health		01-510-5501		Medical Supplies		0						2,500						2,500						2,500



		Total Board of Health						5,000		0				12,000		0				12,000		0				12,000		0



		COA 		01-541-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		COA 		01-541-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		COA 		01-541-5241		Service Contracts		0						3,400						3,400						3,400

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						0						9,375		200				9,375		200								136		64

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Reduced Bus Service		0						0						20,000		490				20,000		490								290		200



		Total COA						3,500		0				6,900		0				36,275		690				36,275		690



		Veterans Services		01-543-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		900						900						900						900

		Veterans Services		01-543-5770		Veterans Benefits		0						20,000						20,000						20,000



		Total Veterans Services						900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0



		Library		01-610-5730		Dues & Publications - State Aid to be used		0						32,255						32,255						32,255



		Total Library						0		0				32,255		0				32,255		0				32,255		0



		Veterans Organization		01-631-5584		Memorial Day Parade		0						5,000						5,000						5,000



		Total Veterans Organization						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		Recreation		01-630-5856		Other Improvements		15,000						15,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Recreation						15,000		0				15,000		0				25,000		0				25,000		0



		Parks		01-650-5120		Part Time Salaries		11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380								160		220

		Parks		01-650-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Parks		01-650-5531		Park Chemicals		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Parks		01-650-5884		Machinery & Equipment		1,400						1,400						1,400						1,400



		Total DPW Parks						15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380



		Open Space		01-651-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		600						600						600						600

		Open Space		01-651-5797		Service Contract/Permits		1,800						1,800						1,800						1,800



		Total Open Space						2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0



		Historical Commission		01-691-5120		Overtime		300						300						300						300

		Historical Commission		01-691-5312		Other Professional Services		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Historical Commission		01-691-5430		Custodial Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Historical Commission						1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0



		Insurance & Benefits				Insurance/Benefits Cuts		83,465						149,124						221,310						288,903



		Total Insurance & Benefits						83,465		0				149,124		0				221,310		0				288,903		0



		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5130		Overtime		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5241		Service Contracts		30,000						30,000						30,000						30,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials		0						10,000						15,000						15,000



		Total Stormwater						33,000		0				43,000		0				48,000		0				48,000		0



		Town Position Cuts $833K				2 Positions 		130,875		45,253

		Town Position Cuts $1.5M				4.5 Position 								229,106		66,412

		Town Position Cuts $2.0 M				6.5 Position														338,040		110,908

		Town Position Cuts $2.6M				9.5 Position 																				491,354		147,301



		Total Position Cuts						130,875		45,253				229,106		66,412				338,040		110,908				491,354		147,301



		Total Budget Cuts FY2025						$   833,690		$   83,465				$   1,500,235		$   149,124				$   2,000,730		$   221,310				$   2,585,187		$   288,903



		Net School Spending Over (Estimate)						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326

		School Cuts						$   (401,500)						$   (756,000)						$   (1,008,000)						$   (1,299,200)

		Net School Spending Over (Estimate) after cuts						$   1,226,826						$   872,326						$   620,326						$   329,126



		Budget Increases



		Planning		01-162-5306		Training 		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5210		Electricity		20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5241		Service Contracts 		6,000						6,000						6,000						6,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5341		Postage		7,000						7,000						7,000						7,000

		Police		01-210-5340		Telephone		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Police		01-210-5241		Service Contracts		11,700						11,700						11,700						11,700

		Fire Department		01-220-5241		Service Contracts		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		Sealer and Weights		01-244-5241		Service Contracts - NMCOG		4,000						4,000						4,000						4,000

		Engineer		01-410-5241		Service Contracts - Consultant		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5481		Fuel		65,000						65,000						65,000						65,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5422		Testing Materials		500						500						500						500

		Veterans Services		01-543-5730		Dues and Publications		300						300						300						300

		Library		01-610-5241		Service Contracts - Assessment		7,484						7,484						7,484						7,484



		Total Budget Increases (already built into the FY25 budget)						$   156,984						$   156,984						$   156,984						$   156,984



		Total Net Budget Decreases/Increases						$   676,706		$   83,465				$   1,343,251		$   149,124				$   1,843,746		$   221,310				$   2,428,203		$   288,903



		Other Revenues & Stabilization Fund & Free Cash

		Account 		Description		Notes  		Amount						Amount						Amount						Amount

		Reserves Other Funds		Reserves		State, Police Drug, Polling, Cemetery		130,000						130,000						130,000						130,000

		State Aid - Library 		Library State Aid		Inc Library Budget - Already Reduced - 40K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		Stabilization Funds				Tip Fees and IT		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		Chapter 90 		State Aid		Eligible Expenses in Operating Budget		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		Reserves - Available Funds - Free Cash		Free Cash				2,372,000						1,705,000						1,205,000						620,000



		Total One-time Revenues and Reserves						$   2,722,000						$   2,055,000						$   1,555,000						$   970,000



		Total Budget Cuts/One Time Revenue						$   3,555,690						$   3,555,235						$   3,555,730						$   3,555,187



		FY2025 Budget Deficit						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)



		Difference						606						151						646						102







Expenditures

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		General Fund Expenditures



		Department/Description		G/L Acct.
Number		Budgeted FY2017		Expended FY2017				Budgeted FY2018		Expended FY18		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY19		FY2019
Expended		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY20		FY2020
Expended		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY21		FY2021
Expended		% 
Change PY				FY2022
Budget		FY2022
Expended		% 
Change PY				FY2023
Budget 		% 
Change PY		FY2023
Expended		Difference from FY2022		FY2024
Budget		FY2024
Expended
a/o 2/23/24		FY2025
Department
Request		FY2025
Town Manager
Request		% Chg
Prior
Year						Budget
Cuts $833K		Budget
Cuts
$1.5M		Budget
Cuts
$2.0M		Budget
Cuts
$2.6M						Budget
Cuts $833K		Budget
Cuts
$1.5M		Budget
Cuts
$2.0M		Budget
Cuts
$2.6M



		Town Moderator (114)

		Part Time Salaries		01-114-5120		$   550		$   550				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   275		0.0%				$   550		0.0%		$   550		$   - 0		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		0.0%						$   550		$   550		$   550		$   550

		Total Moderator				$   550		$   550				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   275		0.0%				$   550		0.0%		$   550		$   - 0		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		0.0%						$   550		$   550		$   550		$   550



		Selectmen (122)

		Salaries		01-122-5110		$   51,000		$   53,928				$   54,345		$   56,824		6.6%				$   61,500		$   57,694		13.2%				$   61,500		$   60,216		0.0%				$   62,500		$   61,992		1.6%				$   63,500		$   64,440		1.6%				$   69,872		10.0%		$   69,787		$   6,287		$   71,690		$   45,495		$   74,121		$   74,121		3.4%						$   74,121		$   74,121		$   74,121		$   74,121

		Selectmen Stipends		01-122-5120		10,000		8,903				10,000		10,000		0.0%				10,000		10,518		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0.0%				5,000		7,500		-50.0%				5,000		11,015		0.0%				10,000		100.0%		8,067		3,067		10,000		5,333		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Overtime		01-122-5130																										0								0								0						4,750				2,898				5,000		1,595		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		3,000						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-122-5140		850		975				950		975		11.8%				975		975		2.6%				975		1,050		0.0%				1,050		1,050		7.7%				1,050		1,050		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(1,050)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-122-5241		700		250				700		250		0.0%				700		250		0.0%				700		0		0.0%				700		0		0.0%				700		749		0.0%				700		0.0%		288		(412)		700		0		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Advertising		01-122-5301		500		287				500		162		0.0%				500		478		0.0%				500		325		0.0%				300		747		-40.0%				300		411		0.0%				300		0.0%		372		72		500		181		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Other Professional Fee		01-122-5312		3,500		0				2,000		0		-42.9%				2,000		476		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		941		0.0%				2,000		597		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		11,000		9,000		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Office Supplies		01-122-5420		1,300		203				1,000		355		-23.1%				1,000		173		0.0%				1,000		501		0.0%				500		341		-50.0%				500		466		0.0%				700		40.0%		866		366		700		61		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Duplicating Supplies		01-122-5423		450		1				450		120		0.0%		200.0%		17		340		-96.2%				450		0		2556.4%				350		330		-22.2%				350		350		0.0%				350		0.0%		315		(35)		350		0		350		350		0.0%						350		350		350		350

		Meeting Expense		01-122-5490		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		210		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		178		178		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues & Publications		01-122-5730		11,300		12,762				12,800		13,221		13.3%				13,625		13,539		6.4%				14,035		13,864		3.0%				14,035		14,097		0.0%				14,097		4,629		0.4%				14,527		3.1%		525		(13,572)		14,935		5,225		14,935		5,935		-60.3%						5,935		5,935		5,935		5,935						(9,000)		(9,000)		(9,000)		(9,000)

		Total Selectmen				$   79,600		$   77,309				$   82,745		$   81,907		4.0%				$   90,317		$   84,443		9.2%				$   91,160		$   85,956		0.9%				$   86,435		$   87,207		-5.2%				$   87,497		$   83,707		1.2%				$   103,199		17.9%		$   94,295		$   3,901		$   105,375		$   57,891		$   107,806		$   98,806		-6.2%						$   98,806		$   98,806		$   98,806		$   96,806



		Town Manager (123)

		Salaries		01-123-5110		$   198,500		$   208,675				$   230,042		$   244,090		15.9%				$   231,845		$   245,983		0.8%				$   255,610		$   272,552		10.3%				$   250,000		$   248,422		-2.2%				$   242,575		$   251,020		-3.0%				$   259,412		6.9%		$   260,583		$   18,008		$   270,272		$   168,317		$   273,440		$   273,440		1.2%						$   273,440		$   273,440		$   273,440		$   273,440

		Part Time Salaries		01-123-5120		6,000		12,110				6,000		10,144		0.0%				6,000		10,121		0.0%				10,000		8,178		66.7%				5,000		7,531		-50.0%				5,000		7,755		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		1,722		(3,278)		2,000		0		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Overtime		01-123-5130																										0								0								0						4,000				4,749				5,000		3,722		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		3,000						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Auto Repairs & Maintenance		01-123-5240		11,000		28,958				16,800		32,070		52.7%				17,500		4,848		4.2%				5,000		529		-71.4%				900		510		-82.0%				500		0		-44.4%				600		20.0%		832		332		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-123-5241		25,000		37,331				25,000		13,474		0.0%				180,000		137,337		620.0%				20,000		62,815		-88.9%				35,000		21,291		75.0%				20,000		28,427		-42.9%				50,000		150.0%		48,068		28,068		75,000		39,528		75,000		75,000		0.0%						75,000		75,000		75,000		50,000						0		0		0		(25,000)

		Advertising		01-123-5301		1,200		118				1,200		167		0.0%				1,200		1,604		0.0%				1,200		4,355		0.0%				1,000		3,408		-16.7%				1,000		2,113		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		3,900		2,900		3,000		924		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Telephone		01-123-5340		1,000		833				1,000		822		0.0%				1,000		2,230		0.0%				1,000		950		0.0%				800		0		-20.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		845		45		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Printing & Binding		01-123-5342		1,200		383				1,200		285		0.0%				1,200		145		0.0%				1,200		1,585		0.0%				1,000		833		-16.7%				1,000		3,118		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		977		(24)		1,000		0		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		01-123-5420		1,200		84				1,200		1,946		0.0%				1,200		237		0.0%				2,000		482		66.7%				1,500		4,066		-25.0%				1,500		1,630		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,452		(48)		1,500		1,194		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Meeting Expense		01-123-5490		0		498				0		1,299		0.0%				750		285		0.0%				1,500		122		100.0%				1,000		495		-33.3%				1,000		0		0.0%				2,500		150.0%		128		(872)		2,500		0		2,500		1,500		-40.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		In-State Travel		01-123-5710		600		765				1,500		15		150.0%				1,500		549		0.0%				1,500		598		0.0%				1,000		10		-33.3%				1,000		1,440		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		520		(481)		1,000		45		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		500						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues & Publications		01-123-5730		1,400		1,293				1,400		1,690		0.0%				2,400		2,132		71.4%				2,000		461		-16.7%				1,500		1,684		-25.0%				2,000		479		33.3%				5,000		150.0%		5,096		3,096		5,000		525		5,000		3,000		-40.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Miscellaneous Expenses		01-123-5797		0		0				0		1,073		0.0%				1,000		3,991		0.0%				1,500		1,969		50.0%				1,000		7,674		-33.3%				1,500		7,341		50.0%				2,000		33.3%		4,244		2,744		2,000		3,856		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Total Town Manager		Total Town Manager		$   247,100		$   291,048				$   285,342		$   307,075		15.5%				$   445,595		$   409,462		56.2%				$   302,510		$   354,596		-32.1%				$   299,700		$   295,924		-0.9%				$   277,875		$   303,324		-7.3%				$   333,812		20.1%		$   333,115		$   50,491		$   368,272		$   218,112		$   371,440		$   365,940		-0.6%						$   365,940		$   365,940		$   365,940		$   338,940



		Finance Committee (131)

		Overtime		01-131-5130		$   1,500		$   303				$   1,500		$   594		0.0%				$   1,500		$   943		0.0%				$   1,500		$   735		0.0%				$   1,350		$   1,514		-10.0%				$   1,350		$   1,003		0.0%				$   1,350		0.0%		$   1,161		$   (189)		$   1,350		$   - 0		$   1,350		$   1,350		0.0%						$   1,350		$   1,350		$   1,350		$   - 0						0		0		0		(1,350)

		Advertisement		01-131-5301		400		288				400		65		0.0%				400		70		0.0%				400		83		0.0%				200		215		-50.0%				200		78		0.0%				100		-50.0%		78		(122)		100		0		90		90		-10.0%						90		90		90		90

		Dues and Publications		01-131-5730		300		333				350		345		16.7%				350		345		0.0%				650		0		85.7%				250		345		-61.5%				250		345		0.0%				350		40.0%		352		102		350		363		360		360		2.9%						360		360		360		360

		Total Finance Committee				$   2,200		$   924				$   2,250		$   1,004		2.3%				$   2,250		$   1,358		0.0%				$   2,550		$   818		13.3%				$   1,800		$   2,074		-29.4%				$   1,800		$   1,426		0.0%				$   1,800		0.0%		$   1,591		$   (209)		$   1,800		$   363		$   1,800		$   1,800		0.0%						$   1,800		$   1,800		$   1,800		$   450



		Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director/Accountant (135)

		Salaries		01-135-5110		$   120,000		$   117,915				$   120,509		$   120,539		0.4%				$   124,721		$   121,162		3.5%				$   113,950		$   116,140		-8.6%				$   200,000		$   53,869		75.5%				$   280,885		$   279,440		40.4%				$   291,923		3.9%		$   291,764		$   10,879		$   310,985		$   193,509		$   321,529		$   321,529		3.4%						$   321,529		$   321,529		$   321,529		$   321,529

		Service Contract		01-135-5241		13,670		11,937				27,570		27,884		101.7%				27,570		27,959		0.0%				27,570		28,052		0.0%				27,570		164,486		0.0%				58,460		58,505		112.0%				80,000		36.8%		68,179		9,719		70,000		59,473		70,000		70,000		0.0%						70,000		70,000		70,000		70,000

		Auditing		01-135-5302		46,750		36,750				46,750		44,750		0.0%				46,750		50,250		0.0%				46,750		50,750		0.0%				46,750		45,000		0.0%				45,000		56,030		-3.7%				60,000		33.3%		51,500		6,500		75,000		51,030		75,000		75,000		0.0%						75,000		75,000		75,000		75,000

		Employee Training		01-135-5306		575		0				575		0		0.0%				575		0		0.0%				575		0		0.0%				575		865		0.0%				1,575		1,918		173.9%				3,000		90.5%		2,799		1,224		3,500		1,463		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		2,000						0		0		0		(1,500)

		Printing & Binding		01-135-5342		1,700		1,581				1,700		1,176		0.0%				1,700		521		0.0%				1,700		1,536		0.0%				1,200		1,265		-29.4%				1,200		1,135		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,195		(5)		1,200		250		1,200		600		-50.0%						600		600		600		600						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Office Supplies		01-135-5420		1,200		1,198				1,500		1,182		25.0%				1,500		1,099		0.0%				1,500		657		0.0%				1,000		1,568		-33.3%				1,000		896		0.0%				2,500		150.0%		2,201		1,201		4,000		1,319		4,000		3,000		-25.0%						4,000		3,000		3,000		2,000						0		(1,000)		(1,000)		(2,000)

		In-State Travel		01-135-5710		500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				200		0		-60.0%				400		1,515		100.0%				1,500		275.0%		1,444		1,044		1,000		641		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		500						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues and Publications		01-135-5730		255		115				255		115		0.0%				255		115		0.0%				250		115		-2.0%				100		0		-60.0%				150		438		50.0%				500		233.3%		1,112		962		600		516		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Asst. Town Manager/Finance Dir.				$   184,650		$   169,496				$   199,359		$   195,646		8.0%				$   203,571		$   201,106		2.1%				$   192,795		$   197,250		-5.3%				$   277,395		$   267,052		43.9%				$   388,670		$   399,876		40.1%				$   440,623		13.4%		$   420,194		$   31,524		$   466,285		$   308,201		$   476,829		$   474,729		1.8%						$   475,729		$   474,729		$   474,729		$   472,229



		Assessors (141)

		Salaries		01-141-5110		$   154,000		$   153,083				$   158,395		$   157,764		2.9%				$   162,800		$   159,617		2.8%				$   171,476		$   173,843		5.3%				$   179,125		$   140,603		4.5%				$   170,334		$   170,328		-4.9%				$   177,673		4.3%		$   175,071		$   4,737		$   180,791		$   113,777		$   188,492		$   188,492		4.3%						$   188,492		$   188,492		$   188,492		$   146,068												(42,424)

		Service Contract		01-141-5241		6,035		6,035				6,195		6,195		2.7%				7,840		10,661		26.6%				7,840		7,972		0.0%				7,696		8,525		-1.8%				8,186		8,039		6.4%				7,900		-3.5%		7,861		(325)		8,900		8,854		8,900		8,900		0.0%						8,900		8,900		8,900		8,900

		Other Purchased Services		01-141-5299		3,550		3,250				3,550		3,525		0.0%				25,750		25,750		625.4%				3,250		4,189		-87.4%				3,141		4,400		-3.4%				5,203		4,703		65.6%				5,700		9.6%		4,506		(697)		5,400		4,812		5,400		5,400		0.0%						5,400		5,400		5,400		5,400

		Training		01-141-5306		0		0				0		0		0.0%				1,100		1,125		0.0%				500		240		-54.5%				0		421		-100.0%				500		850		0.0%				500		0.0%		514		14		1,000		963		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Appraisals Contracted Services		01-141-5316		50,000		29,607				30,000		14,925		-40.0%				58,000		72,971		93.3%				190,000		168,148		227.6%				90,500		89,656		-52.4%				96,500		86,000		6.6%				40,500		-58.0%		40,500		(56,000)		22,000		6,050		22,000		22,000		0.0%						22,000		22,000		22,000		14,000						0		0		0		(8,000)

		Office Supplies		01-141-5420		1,000		985				1,500		1,429		50.0%				1,500		1,415		0.0%				1,500		2,225		0.0%				1,000		1,153		-33.3%				1,000		993		0.0%				1,700		70.0%		1,654		654		2,000		864		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-141-5712		200		0				200		1,426		0.0%				2,000		1,884		900.0%				2,000		1,957		0.0%				4,000		1,221		100.0%				4,000		1,343		0.0%				3,000		-25.0%		1,525		(2,475)		2,500		605		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Dues & Publications		01-141-5730		500		425				500		300		0.0%				500		480		0.0%				500		175		0.0%				400		220		-20.0%				500		250		25.0%				500		0.0%		380		(120)		300		225		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Total Assessors				$   215,285		$   193,385				$   200,340		$   185,564		-6.9%				$   259,490		$   273,903		29.5%				$   377,066		$   358,749		45.3%				$   285,862		$   246,199		-24.2%				$   286,223		$   272,505		0.1%				$   237,473		-17.0%		$   232,010		$   (54,213)		$   222,891		$   136,151		$   230,592		$   230,592		3.5%						$   230,592		$   230,592		$   230,592		$   180,168



		Treasurer (145)

		Salaries		01-145-5110		$   246,534		$   249,893				$   261,781		$   265,915		6.2%				$   266,723		$   278,757		1.9%				$   271,372		$   245,471		1.7%				$   303,472		$   315,861		11.8%				$   174,028		$   172,874		-42.7%				$   178,222		2.4%		$   177,998		$   3,970		$   182,892		$   116,066		$   190,922		$   190,922		4.4%						$   190,922		$   190,922		$   190,922		$   127,752												(63,170)

		Longevity		01-145-5140		475		975				975		975		105.3%				975		975		0.0%				975		1,050		0.0%				1,050		850		7.7%				850		0		-19.0%				1,050		23.5%		0		(850)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contract		01-145-5241		50,000		44,529				45,000		45,691		-10.0%				42,471		52,533		-5.6%				45,000		51,716		6.0%				52,000		55,221		15.6%				0		22,107		-100.0%				25,000		0.0%		26,086		26,086		31,000		21,584		31,000		31,000		0.0%						31,000		31,000		31,000		28,000						0		0		0		(3,000)

		Tax Foreclosure Fee		01-145-5311		10,000		7,248				2,000		89,240		-80.0%				2,000		(534)		0.0%				2,000		11,777		0.0%				1,000		(1,809)		-50.0%				2,000		(4,594)		100.0%				3,000		50.0%		4,240		2,240		5,000		0		5,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Office Supplies		01-145-5420		2,000		6,673				3,000		1,606		50.0%				3,000		3,730		0.0%				3,000		88,494		0.0%				2,000		2,204		-33.3%				3,000		1,978		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		2,398		(602)		2,800		1,098		2,800		2,000		-28.6%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(800)		(800)		(800)		(800)

		In-State Travel/Mileage Reimbursement		01-145-5712		700		366				700		346		0.0%				700		384		0.0%				700		2,836		0.0%				500		144		-28.6%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Dues & Publications		01-145-5730		175		84				390		142		122.9%				500		1,286		28.2%				500		1,828		0.0%				500		1,615		0.0%				500		350		0.0%				300		-40.0%		300		(200)		100		195		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Total Treasurer				$   309,884		$   309,768				$   313,846		$   403,915		1.3%				$   316,369		$   337,131		0.8%				$   323,547		$   403,172		2.3%				$   360,522		$   374,086		11.4%				$   180,878		$   192,714		-49.8%				$   211,072		16.7%		$   211,022		$   30,144		$   222,092		$   138,942		$   230,122		$   226,322		1.9%						$   226,322		$   226,322		$   226,322		$   160,152



		Tax Collector (146)

		Salaries		01-146-5110		$   134,500		$   137,567				$   141,523		$   142,582		5.2%				$   146,601		$   143,934		3.6%				$   148,549		$   147,898		1.3%				$   153,026		$   140,045		3.0%				$   159,050		$   128,430		3.9%				$   113,893		-28.4%		$   108,354		$   (50,695)		$   116,644		$   73,262		$   122,226		$   122,226		4.8%						$   122,226		$   122,226		$   122,226		$   122,226

		Part Time Salaries		01-146-5120		0		198				0		0		0.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				20,876		1028.4%		0		(1,850)		0		0						0.0%

		Longevity		01-146-5140		850		875				875		875		2.9%				875		1,650		0.0%				1,650		950		88.6%				950		950		-42.4%				950		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(950)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-146-5241		45,500		45,595				45,500		46,868		0.0%				45,500		47,314		0.0%				45,500		75,865		0.0%				45,500		61,284		0.0%				45,500		46,805		0.0%				47,500		4.4%		56,453		10,953		60,000		42,535		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Tax Title Legal Fees		01-146-5315		6,000		1,147				6,000		1,235		0.0%				6,000		4,822		0.0%				6,000		12,367		0.0%				1,000		630		-83.3%				6,000		984		500.0%				9,000		50.0%		2,681		(3,319)		15,000		2,133		15,000		10,000		-33.3%						10,000		10,000		10,000		5,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(10,000)

		Printing & Binding		01-146-5342		500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				200		-60.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-146-5420		4,000		908				4,000		1,565		0.0%				4,000		1,934		0.0%				4,000		2,669		0.0%				2,000		2,212		-50.0%				4,000		2,022		100.0%				1,500		-62.5%		1,434		(2,566)		1,800		1,369		1,800		1,300		-27.8%						1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues & Publications		01-146-5730		150		100				100		100		-33.3%				100		100		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		0.0%		150		50		100		100		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Total Tax Collector				$   191,500		$   186,390				$   198,498		$   193,225		3.7%				$   205,426		$   199,754		3.5%				$   208,149		$   239,749		1.3%				$   203,076		$   205,221		-2.4%				$   217,950		$   178,342		7.3%				$   193,069		-11.4%		$   169,073		$   (48,877)		$   193,544		$   119,399		$   199,126		$   193,626		0.0%						$   193,626		$   193,626		$   193,626		$   188,626



		Legal Department (151)

		Law Dept. Legal Fees		01-151-5305		$   150,000		$   214,685				$   125,000		$   190,185		-16.7%				$   200,000		$   301,825		60.0%				$   200,000		$   260,947		0.0%				$   200,000		$   209,975		0.0%				$   200,000		$   200,130		0.0%				$   290,000		45.0%		$   303,838		$   90,000		$   290,000		$   105,896		$   290,000		$   290,000		0.0%						$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000						0		0		0		0

		Total Legal Fees				$   150,000		$   214,685				$   125,000		$   190,185		-16.7%				$   200,000		$   301,825		60.0%				$   200,000		$   260,947		0.0%				$   200,000		$   209,975		0.0%				$   200,000		$   200,130		0.0%				$   290,000		45.0%		$   303,838		$   90,000		$   290,000		$   105,896		$   290,000		$   290,000		0.0%						$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000



		Human Resources (152)

		Salaries		01-152-5110		$   58,640		$   60,804				$   84,339		$   95,112		43.8%				$   86,887		$   86,887		3.0%				$   89,471		$   95,561		3.0%				$   97,770		$   98,146		9.3%				$   100,701		$   56,504		3.0%				$   62,465		-38.0%		$   62,380		$   (38,321)		$   66,011		$   41,892		$   68,257		$   68,257		3.4%						$   68,257		$   68,257		$   68,257		$   68,257

		Advertising		01-152-5301		650		510				650		670		0.0%				650		425		0.0%				650		975		0.0%				550		350		-15.4%				550		857		0.0%				2,000		263.6%		1,050		500		1,500		500		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Employee Training		01-152-5306		5,000		0				5,000		541		0.0%				5,000		1,218		0.0%				5,000		1,550		0.0%				0		45		-100.0%				1,000		3,345		0.0%				3,000		200.0%		0		(1,000)		4,000		1,875		4,000		3,500		-12.5%						3,000		3,000		3,000		2,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(2,000)

		Medical Exams		01-152-5307		3,000		9,186				3,000		14,227		0.0%				5,000		9,572		66.7%				5,000		8,107		0.0%				5,000		9,323		0.0%				6,200		18,063		24.0%				20,000		222.6%		13,436		7,236		6,000		2,880		6,000		5,000		-16.7%						6,000		6,000		6,000		5,000						0		0		0		(1,000)

		Other Professional Fees		01-152-5312		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		2,775		0.0%				0		448		0.0%				0		4,813		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		500		500		300		0		300		200		-33.3%						200		200		200		200						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Office Supplies		01-152-5420		425		112				225		51		-47.1%				225		44		0.0%				225		115		0.0%				200		52		-11.1%				200		408		0.0%				200		0.0%		140		(60)		500		413		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Dues & Publications		01-152-5730		500		425				425		449		-15.0%				500		250		17.6%				500		365		0.0%				400		275		-20.0%				400		1,179		0.0%				400		0.0%		1,520		1,120		250		895		250		250		0.0%						250		250		250		250

		Total Human Resources				$   68,215		$   71,037				$   93,639		$   111,050		37.3%				$   98,262		$   101,171		4.9%				$   100,846		$   107,121		2.6%				$   103,920		$   113,004		3.0%				$   109,051		$   80,356		4.9%				$   88,865		-18.5%		$   79,026		$   (30,025)		$   78,561		$   48,454		$   80,807		$   79,207		0.8%						$   79,207		$   79,207		$   79,207		$   77,207



		Informational Technology (155)

		Salaries		01-155-5110		$   74,000		$   62,132				$   83,028		$   83,028		12.2%				$   98,604		$   98,608		18.8%				$   101,562		$   105,015		3.0%				$   104,614		$   105,016		3.0%				$   107,744		$   108,158		3.0%				$   171,634		59.3%		$   160,651		$   52,907		$   176,540		$   112,035		$   182,517		$   182,517		3.4%						$   182,517		$   182,517		$   182,517		$   182,517

		Service Contracts		01-155-5241		0		4,605				5,000		6,360		0.0%				5,000		17,676		0.0%				5,000		64,712		0.0%				87,701		77,215		1654.0%				168,486		138,338		92.1%				220,000		30.6%		210,584		42,098		220,000		120,174		220,000		215,000		-2.3%						215,000		215,000		210,000		210,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Telephone		01-155-5340		0		0				0		1,460		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				8,782		6,655		485.5%				8,900		2,587		1.3%				8,800		-1.1%		8,217		(683)		8,800		6,610		8,800		8,800		0.0%						8,800		8,800		8,800		8,800

		Professional Services		01-155-5394		6,000		10,616				40,000		49,465		566.7%				45,921		44,575		14.8%				70,000		400		52.4%				0		72,779		-100.0%				0		991		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		2,787		2,787		2,000		494		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Equipment Repair & Maintenance		01-155-5433		1,000		831				1,000		1,249		0.0%				2,000		3,233		100.0%				2,000		8,485		0.0%				1,000		5,693		-50.0%				3,500		7,326		250.0%				3,500		0.0%		3,500		0		6,000		0		6,000		5,000		-16.7%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Equipment Purchase/Lease		01-155-5884		65,000		111,605				60,000		73,845		-7.7%				60,000		51,621		0.0%				50,000		9,561		-16.7%				36,162		90,329		-27.7%				10,000		30,497		-72.3%				35,000		250.0%		47,232		37,232		25,000		14,100		25,000		22,000		-12.0%						22,000		22,000		22,000		22,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Total Informational Technology				$   146,000		$   189,789				$   189,028		$   215,407		29.5%				$   211,525		$   215,713		11.9%				$   230,062		$   188,173		8.8%				$   238,259		$   357,687		3.6%				$   298,630		$   287,897		25.3%				$   439,934		47.3%		$   432,971		$   134,341		$   438,340		$   253,414		$   444,317		$   435,317		-0.7%						$   435,317		$   435,317		$   430,317		$   430,317



		Town Clerk (161)

		Salaries		01-161-5110		$   203,000		$   205,860				$   210,283		$   209,634		3.6%				$   230,063		$   216,659		9.4%				$   240,000		$   245,169		4.3%				$   245,000		$   222,731		2.1%				$   240,000		$   215,179		-2.0%				$   200,793		-16.3%		$   195,682		$   (44,318)		$   208,010		$   132,416		$   216,614		$   216,614		4.1%						$   216,614		$   216,614		$   216,614		$   168,894												(47,720)

		Overtime		01-161-5130																																								0		0						200				291				200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Longevity		01-161-5140		475		1,125				525		1,125		10.5%				562		563		7.0%				562		425		0.0%				1,375		0		144.7%				850		1,700		-38.2%				850		0.0%		850		0		850		850		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		Advertising		01-161-5301		2,500		0				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,000		699		-20.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		125		(1,875)		1,000		0		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Employee Training		01-161-5306		500		80				500		0		0.0%				500		100		0.0%				500		525		0.0%				300		0		-40.0%				300		320		0.0%				600		100.0%		336		36		1,000		860		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Postage		01-161-5341		0		54				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				50		0		-50.0%				6,000		6,000		11900.0%				6,000		0.0%		3,000		(3,000)		7,500		10,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(7,500)		(7,500)		(7,500)		(7,500)

		Printing & Binding		01-161-5342		19,500		9,830				19,500		20,606		0.0%				20,000		28,395		2.6%				20,000		20,763		0.0%				15,000		20,267		-25.0%				15,000		25,224		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		22,484		7,484		20,000		15,807		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Office Supplies		01-161-5420		2,500		1,047				2,500		1,407		0.0%				2,500		321		0.0%				2,500		1,293		0.0%				1,000		1,091		-60.0%				1,500		1,251		50.0%				1,500		0.0%		2,806		1,306		1,500		998		1,500		1,300		-13.3%						1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Computer Supplies		01-161-5421																																								500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		In-State Travel		01-161-5710		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				500		359		66.7%				200		0		-60.0%				500		297		150.0%				500		0.0%		311		(189)		550		0		550		550		0.0%						550		550		550		550

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-161-5712		100		0				0		0		-100.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues & Publications		01-161-5730		500		220				0		460		-100.0%				500		375		0.0%				500		410		0.0%				400		470		-20.0%				500		585		25.0%				500		0.0%		955		455		500		270		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Total Town Clerk				$   229,375		$   218,216				$   236,208		$   233,232		3.0%				$   257,125		$   246,413		8.9%				$   267,262		$   268,944		3.9%				$   265,425		$   245,258		-0.7%				$   267,250		$   250,556		0.7%				$   228,543		-14.5%		$   226,839		$   (40,702)		$   241,110		$   161,201		$   242,214		$   242,014		0.4%						$   242,014		$   242,014		$   242,014		$   194,294



		Elections & Registrations (162)

		Salaries		01-162-5110		$   17,000		$   18,473				$   17,417		$   18,059		2.5%				$   18,500		$   19,816		6.2%				$   18,500		$   21,357		0.0%				$   20,000		$   28,716		8.1%				$   21,000		$   25,444		5.0%				$   21,858		4.1%		$   22,507		$   1,507		$   23,112		$   14,258		$   23,966		$   23,966		3.7%						$   23,966		$   23,966		$   23,966		$   23,966

		Longevity		01-162-5140		0		0				525		0		0.0%				562		563		7.0%				525		425		-6.6%				525		0		0.0%				850		0		61.9%				850		0.0%		0		(850)		0		0						0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-162-5130																																								0		0						7,000				12,064				7,000		1,496		7,000		7,000		0.0%						7,000		7,000		7,000		7,000

		Service Contract		01-162-5241		4,000		0				4,000		4,293		0.0%				5,000		4,042		25.0%				5,000		8,886		0.0%				1,000		6,163		-80.0%				6,000		9,169		500.0%				12,000		100.0%		8,881		2,881		13,000		9,293		13,000		13,000		0.0%						13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000

		Equipment Rental				500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				1,000		0		100.0%				800		0		-20.0%				800		0.0%		0		(800)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Advertising		01-162-5301		3,000		3,472				3,000		1,674		0.0%				3,000		3,216		0.0%				3,000		1,455		0.0%				2,000		2,345		-33.3%				2,000		1,505		0.0%				3,000		50.0%		2,442		442		2,000		745		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Employee Training		01-162-5306		0		3,653				60		0		0.0%				60		0		0.0%				60		61		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0.0%		0		(600)		600		0		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		0						0		0		0		(600)

		Printing & Binding		01-162-5342		6,000		0				6,000		0		0.0%				6,000		6,102		0.0%				6,000		1,250		0.0%				5,000		17,925		-16.7%				5,000		5,338		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		4,231		(769)		5,000		0		5,000		3,000		-40.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Office Supplies		01-162-5420		1,500		1,549				1,600		1,572		6.7%				1,500		49		-6.3%				1,500		1,205		0.0%				1,000		291		-33.3%				1,500		354		50.0%				1,500		0.0%		6,301		4,801		1,200		888		1,200		800		-33.3%						800		800		800		800						(400)		(400)		(400)		(400)

		Computer Supplies				0		1,750				250		139		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0.0%		0		(250)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0

		Duplicating Supplies				300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		57		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				270		0		-10.0%				350		0		29.6%				350		0.0%		0		(350)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0

		In-State Travel		01-162-5710		325		0				325		0		0.0%				325		0		0.0%				325		119		0.0%				225		0		-30.8%				500		70		122.2%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Dues & Publications		01-162-5730		250		21				250		0		0.0%				250		70		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				150		0		-40.0%				200		0		33.3%				200		0.0%		175		(25)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement																																										100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Election Expense		01-162-5794		25,000		45,580				25,000		27,488		0.0%				45,000		45,528		80.0%				30,000		44,296		-33.3%				40,000		53,669		33.3%				31,000		20,673		-22.5%				55,000		77.4%		56,515		25,515		58,000		2,647		58,000		58,000		0.0%						58,000		58,000		58,000		58,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-162-5884		4,500		2,000				4,500		0		0.0%				4,500		2,200		0.0%				4,500		0		0.0%				8,000		2,833		77.8%				4,500		2,565		-43.8%				4,500		0.0%		55		(4,445)		7,000		21,545		7,000		7,000		0.0%						7,000		7,000		4,000		4,000						0		0		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Total Elections & Registrations				$   62,375		$   76,498				$   63,727		$   53,225		2.2%				$   85,747		$   81,643		34.6%				$   70,710		$   79,054		-17.5%				$   79,170		$   111,941		12.0%				$   74,650		$   65,118		-5.7%				$   113,508		52.1%		$   113,171		$   26,458		$   117,112		$   50,871		$   117,966		$   115,366		-1.5%						$   115,366		$   115,366		$   112,366		$   111,766



		Conservation Commission (171)

		Salaries		01-171-5110		$   62,500		$   56,711				$   58,925		$   58,024		-5.7%				$   60,288		$   60,370		2.3%				$   61,396		$   55,217		1.8%				$   63,226		$   58,514		3.0%				$   66,690		$   64,563		5.5%				$   68,067		2.1%		$   65,843		$   (847)		$   33,224		$   20,769		$   34,348		$   34,348		3.4%						$   34,348		$   34,348		$   34,348		$   34,348

		Longevity		01-171-5140		475		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				425		425		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				425		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-171-5312		1,000		0				1,200		0		20.0%				1,200		1,000		0.0%				1,200		73		0.0%				500		0		-58.3%				500		0		0.0%				700		40.0%		1,100		600		1,000		881		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		01-171-5420		800		800				800		800		0.0%				800		800		0.0%				800		292		0.0%				400		356		-50.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0.0%		367		(33)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-171-5712		400		0				600		0		50.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				300		0		-50.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Dues & Publications		01-171-5730		500		474				500		483		0.0%				600		600		20.0%				600		600		0.0%				500		573		-16.7%				600		573		20.0%				600		0.0%		583		(17)		600		900		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Conservation Commission				$   65,675		$   57,985				$   62,025		$   59,307		-5.6%				$   63,488		$   62,770		2.4%				$   64,596		$   56,182		1.7%				$   65,351		$   59,868		1.2%				$   68,490		$   65,136		4.8%				$   70,492		2.9%		$   67,893		$   (597)		$   35,324		$   22,550		$   36,448		$   36,448		3.2%						$   36,448		$   36,448		$   36,448		$   36,448



		Planning Board (175)

		Salaries		01-175-5110		$   87,597		$   87,934				$   90,236		$   90,236		3.0%				$   92,947		$   92,947		3.0%				$   98,603		$   99,502		6.1%				$   101,609		$   101,947		3.0%				$   159,609		$   160,364		57.1%				$   163,608		2.5%		$   165,919		$   6,310		$   206,834		$   135,646		$   213,572		$   139,280		-32.7%						$   139,280		$   139,280		$   139,280		$   139,280						(74,292)		(74,292)		(74,292)		(74,292)

		Overtime		01-175-5130		1,700		1,811				0		2,511		-100.0%				2,800		1,800		0.0%				2,800		1,948		0.0%				1,000		1,886		-64.3%				2,800		1,567		180.0%				2,800		0.0%		1,024		(1,776)		2,000		1,379		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Advertisement		01-175-5301		2,000		3,153				2,000		3,601		0.0%				4,000		2,579		100.0%				4,000		2,106		0.0%				3,000		1,516		-25.0%				4,000		440		33.3%				3,000		-25.0%		3,887		(113)		3,000		2,009		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Employee Training		01-162-5306																																		0								0										0				0		0		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Professional Fees		01-175-5312		21,000		51,500				0		8,800		-100.0%				0		2,085		0.0%				0		220		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		529		0.0%				1,000		-33.3%		0		(1,500)		1,000		240		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-175-5420		400		78				100		227		-75.0%				200		327		100.0%				200		0		0.0%				0		65		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		36		36		500		94		500		300		-40.0%						300		300		300		300						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		In-State Travel		01-175-5710		200		0				200		0		0.0%				300		0		50.0%				300		0		0.0%				100		0		-66.7%				300		2,460		200.0%				1,000		233.3%		475		175		1,500		455		1,500		1,000		-33.3%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-175-5712		200		333				200		252		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				100		0		-50.0%				200		1,403		100.0%				500		150.0%		1,828		1,628		1,500		1,044		1,500		200		-86.7%						200		200		200		200						(1,300)		(1,300)		(1,300)		(1,300)

		Dues & Publications		01-175-5730		250		90				250		90		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				200		0		-20.0%				200		520		0.0%				750		275.0%		583		383		750		0		750		750		0.0%						750		750		750		750

		Court Cost & Recording		01-175-5790		200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		0		0		1,200		0		1,200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(1,200)		(1,200)		(1,200)		(1,200)

		Total Planning Board				$   113,547		$   144,899				$   93,186		$   105,717		-17.9%				$   100,897		$   99,738		8.3%				$   106,553		$   103,776		5.6%				$   107,509		$   105,413		0.9%				$   168,609		$   167,283		56.8%				$   174,358		3.4%		$   173,750		$   5,141		$   218,284		$   140,868		$   227,022		$   149,530		-31.5%						$   149,530		$   149,530		$   149,530		$   149,530



		Zoning Board of Appeals (176)

		Overtime		01-176-5120		$   4,500		$   1,339				$   4,500		$   1,381		0.0%				$   4,500		$   1,570		0.0%				$   4,500		$   1,257		0.0%				$   2,000		$   2,220		-55.6%				$   4,500		$   1,757		125.0%				$   4,500		0.0%		$   1,965		$   (2,535)		$   4,500		$   1,990		$   4,500		$   4,500		0.0%						$   4,500		$   4,500		$   4,500		$   4,500								0		0		0

		Advertisement		01-176-5301		3,500		3,808				3,500		4,566		0.0%				3,500		3,693		0.0%				3,500		4,253		0.0%				3,000		1,144		-14.3%				3,000		352		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		353		(2,647)		3,000		0		3,000		1,000		-66.7%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Office Supplies		01-176-5420		800		358				800		122		0.0%				800		155		0.0%				800		772		0.0%				300		300		-62.5%				800		765		166.7%				1,000		25.0%		59		(741)		800		180		800		200		-75.0%						200		200		200		200						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Total Zoning Board of Appeals				$   8,800		$   5,505				$   8,800		$   6,069		0.0%				$   8,800		$   5,418		0.0%				$   8,800		$   6,282		0.0%				$   5,300		$   3,664		-39.8%				$   8,300		$   2,874		56.6%				$   8,500		2.4%		$   2,377		$   (5,923)		$   8,300		$   2,170		$   8,300		$   5,700		-31.3%						$   5,700		$   5,700		$   5,700		$   5,700



		Building Maintenance (196)

		Salaries		01-196-5110		$   80,000		$   90,114				$   80,894		$   86,744		1.1%				$   126,000		$   118,481		55.8%				$   165,500		$   159,895		31.3%				$   160,000		$   163,713		-3.3%				$   172,820		$   172,635		8.0%				$   272,622		57.7%		$   267,200		$   94,380		$   302,502		$   155,966		$   296,442		$   239,858		-20.7%						$   239,858		$   239,858		$   239,858		$   239,858						(56,584)		(56,584)		(56,584)		(56,584)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-196-5120		10,000		8,414				10,000		12,851		0.0%				10,000		9,586		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				19,765		14,790		0.0%				76,368		286.4%		62,724		42,959		62,877		34,251		64,760		64,760		3.0%						64,760		64,760		64,760		64,760												0

		Overtime		01-196-5130																		0								0								0						0		3,904						37,400		0.0%		40,653				25,000		32,878		25,000		25,000		0.0%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000						0		0		0		0

		Auto Allowance		01-196-5197		0		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				1,500		0		650.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		0		(1,500)		0								0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		01-196-5210		15,000		27,414				22,000		26,166		46.7%				24,000		26,528		9.1%				25,000		28,320		4.2%				25,000		39,371		0.0%				29,000		25,985		16.0%				29,000		0.0%		27,257		(1,744)		125,000		67,407		145,000		145,000		16.0%						145,000		145,000		145,000		145,000						20000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Heating Gas		01-196-5212		16,000		11,656				10,000		12,962		-37.5%				24,000		12,468		140.0%				24,000		12,641		0.0%				23,000		8,285		-4.2%				23,000		7,631		0.0%				23,000		0.0%		8,500		(14,500)		125,000		33,004		125,000		125,000		0.0%						125,000		125,000		125,000		125,000

		Water Charges		01-196-5230		2,500		13,025				2,500		12,643		0.0%				3,500		14,853		40.0%				15,000		13,960		328.6%				12,000		14,396		-20.0%				12,000		15,653		0.0%				12,000		0.0%		21,947		9,947		40,000		20,650		40,000		40,000		0.0%						40,000		40,000		40,000		40,000

		Sewer Charges		01-196-5231		2,000		1,262				2,000		878		0.0%				2,000		1,762		0.0%				2,000		3,275		0.0%				14,000		2,929		600.0%				14,000		3,209		0.0%				14,000		0.0%		2,915		(11,085)		5,000		0		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Service Contracts		01-196-5241		15,000		10,253				15,000		14,583		0.0%				15,500		23,450		3.3%				16,000		18,626		3.2%				13,500		16,149		-15.6%				13,500		27,897		0.0%				13,500		0.0%		15,726		2,226		13,500		8,192		19,500		19,500		44.4%						19,500		19,500		19,500		19,500						6000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Equipment Rental		01-196-5271		19,000		22,854				22,000		23,080		15.8%				25,500		24,875		15.9%				26,000		25,292		2.0%				18,000		10,466		-30.8%				18,000		12,993		0.0%				18,900		5.0%		14,524		(3,476)		8,900		8,244		8,900		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(8,900)		(8,900)		(8,900)		(8,900)

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-196-5291		2,000		3,032				2,000		3,629		0.0%				4,000		3,015		100.0%				5,000		270		25.0%				3,000		968		-40.0%				3,500		5,120		16.7%				3,675		5.0%		(153)		(3,653)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-196-5340		25,000		19,974				25,000		20,171		0.0%				29,000		20,415		16.0%				30,000		17,026		3.4%				20,000		14,751		-33.3%				20,000		13,081		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		13,053		(6,947)		20,000		7,282		20,000		15,000		-25.0%						17,000		15,000		15,000		15,000						(3,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Postage		01-196-5341		25,000		26,449				20,000		18,222		-20.0%				25,000		23,193		25.0%				25,000		19,148		0.0%				24,000		26,895		-4.0%				24,000		35,208		0.0%				25,000		4.2%		28,824		4,824		30,500		1,244		45,000		45,000		47.5%						45,000		45,000		45,000		45,000						14500		14,500		14,500		14,500

		Other Professional Services		01-196-5394		25,000		200				15,000		31,291		-40.0%				15,000		1,740		0.0%				15,000		1,254		0.0%				20,000		4,927		33.3%				20,000		21,912		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		37,345		17,345		18,000		3,775		18,000		18,000		0.0%						18,000		18,000		18,000		18,000

		Duplicating Supplies		01-196-5423		5,000		6,785				7,000		5,724		40.0%				7,000		9,657		0.0%				7,000		3,690		0.0%				8,000		39,095		14.3%				8,000		4,596		0.0%				8,000		0.0%		7,929		(71)		6,000		3,074		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Custodial Supplies		01-196-5430		8,000		8,289				8,000		1,697		0.0%				8,000		2,416		0.0%				8,000		4,531		0.0%				8,000		10,685		0.0%				8,000		10,194		0.0%				8,500		6.3%		14,756		6,756		17,000		8,130		17,000		17,000		0.0%						17,000		17,000		17,000		17,000						0		0		0		0

		Safety Equipment Supplies		01-196-5432		2,500		237				2,500		1,455		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		4,985		0.0%				4,000		6,509		60.0%				5,000		0		25.0%				5,000		0.0%		0		(5,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Equipment Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5433		1,500		539				1,500		1,152		0.0%				3,500		0		133.3%				4,000		796		14.3%				2,000		1,925		-50.0%				2,000		2,231		0.0%				2,500		25.0%		296		(1,704)		5,000		0		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000						0		0		0		0

		Grounds Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5460		600		1,351				1,500		2,014		150.0%				1,500		2,263		0.0%				2,000		392		33.3%				3,000		1,389		50.0%				3,000		2,879		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		1,260		(1,740)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		0		0

		Building Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5531		650		1,050				1,500		880		130.8%				1,500		1,150		0.0%				1,500		1,563		0.0%				2,000		3,429		33.3%				2,000		2,762		0.0%				8,100		305.0%		4,658		2,658		10,000		145		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		0		0

		Building Maintenance Uniforms 		01-196-5585		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0				0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		-66.7%				3,000		3,500		200.0%				4,500		50.0%		1,950		(1,050)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-196-5712		1,000		848				1,000		756		0.0%				1,000		2,107		0.0%				1,000		3,774		0.0%				800		1,862		-20.0%				1,000		748		25.0%				1,500		50.0%		970		(30)		2,000		993		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						0		0		0		0

		Miscellaneous		01-196-5797		100		34				100		49		0.0%				100		194		0.0%				100		96		0.0%				600		0		500.0%				600		2,740		0.0%				600		0.0%		297		(303)		600		395		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Building Improvements		01-196-5840		15,000		5,957				25,000		1,399		66.7%				15,000		7,680		-40.0%				15,000		9,751		0.0%				500		16,510		-96.7%				52,000		54,033		10300.0%				26,000		-50.0%		56,484		4,484		32,500		12,739		32,500		32,500		0.0%						32,500		32,500		22,500		22,500						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Total Building Maintenance				$   270,850		$   259,737				$   274,694		$   278,346		1.4%				$   343,800		$   305,833		25.2%				$   392,800		$   329,285		14.3%				$   363,900		$   384,254		-7.4%				$   455,685		$   443,700		25.2%				$   634,665		39.3%		$   629,114		$   132,776		$   855,380		$   398,369		$   891,702		$   816,218		-4.6%						$   818,218		$   816,218		$   806,218		$   806,218



		Town/School Insurance Premiums (197)

		Liability Insurance Premiums		01-197-5740		$   400,000		$   386,526				$   445,000		$   427,803		11.3%				$   475,000		$   439,097		6.7%				$   480,000		$   492,137		1.1%				$   470,000		$   504,357		-2.1%				$   611,000		$   610,410		30.0%				$   652,000		6.7%		$   650,491		$   39,491		$   735,000		$   646,727		$   845,250		$   845,250		15.0%						$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250

		Total Town/School Insurance Premiums				$   400,000		$   386,526				$   445,000		$   427,803		11.3%				$   475,000		$   439,097		6.7%				$   480,000		$   492,137		1.1%				$   470,000		$   504,357		-2.1%				$   611,000		$   610,410		30.0%				$   652,000		6.7%		$   650,491		$   39,491		$   735,000		$   646,727		$   845,250		$   845,250		15.0%						$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250



		Permanent Building Committee (198)

		Advertisement		01-198-5301		$   100		$   100				$   100		$   - 0		0.0%				$   100		$   - 0		0.0%				$   100		$   -		0.0%				$   100		$   -		0.0%				$   100		$   15		0.0%				$   100		0.0%		$   - 0		$   (100)		$   100		$   - 0		$   100		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Office Supplies		01-198-5420		100		0				100		33		0.0%				100		42		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		115		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Permanent Building Committee				$   200		$   100				$   200		$   33		0.0%				$   200		$   42		0.0%				$   200		$   - 0		0.0%				$   200		$   115		0.0%				$   200		$   15		0.0%				$   200		0.0%		$   - 0		$   (200)		$   100		$   - 0		$   100		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



		Total General Government				$   2,745,806		$   2,853,847				$   2,874,437		$   3,049,260		4.7%				$   3,368,412		$   3,367,370		17.2%				$   3,420,156		$   3,532,741		1.5%				$   3,414,374		$   3,573,851		-0.2%				$   3,703,308		$   3,605,641		8.5%				$   4,222,663		14.0%		$   4,141,320		$   363,520		$   4,598,319		$   2,809,855		$   4,802,390		$   4,607,414		0.20%						$   4,610,414		$   4,607,415		$   4,589,415		$   4,384,651



		Police Department (210)

		Salaries		01-210-5110		$   3,085,000		$   3,058,405				$   3,191,559		$   3,211,001		3.5%				$   3,645,690		$   3,398,918		14.2%				$   3,767,000		$   3,774,722		3.3%				$   4,025,000		$   3,856,208		6.8%				$   4,007,006
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Comment:
    adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K		$   4,141,129		-0.4%				$   4,429,389		10.5%		$   4,377,731		$   370,725		$   4,819,028		$   2,801,258		$   4,956,136		$   4,924,377		2.2%						$   4,956,136		$   4,924,377		$   4,904,549		$   4,904,549						0		(31,759)		(51,587)		(51,587)

		Part Time Salaries		01-210-5120		149,268		161,982				136,797		202,867		-8.4%				189,399		146,024		38.5%				162,000		189,163		-14.5%				45,000		116,124		-72.2%				41,640		54,463		-7.5%				45,117		8.4%		43,993		2,353		61,737		28,103		61,712		61,712		-0.0%						61,712		61,712		61,712		61,712

		Overtime Salaries		01-210-5130		492,000		576,098				450,000		364,946		-8.5%				350,000		351,658		-22.2%				350,000		362,699		0.0%				350,000		381,780		0.0%				550,000		577,908		57.1%				468,000		-14.9%		494,519		(55,481)		338,000		293,231		338,000		338,000		0.0%						338,000		338,000		338,000		338,000

		Longevity		01-210-5140		4,000		0				4,000		0		0.0%				4,000		0		0.0%				4,000		850		0.0%				3,150		850		-21.3%				4,000		0		27.0%				4,000		0.0%		0		(4,000)		6,000		0		850		850		-85.8%						850		850		850		850

		Uniform Allowance		01-210-5190		53,000		50,089				53,000		53,550		0.0%				55,000		60,792		3.8%				55,000		59,680		0.0%				50,000		59,650		-9.1%				61,000		55,800		22.0%				61,000		0.0%		65,250		4,250		61,000		46,800		61,000		61,000		0.0%						61,000		61,000		61,000		61,000

		Electricity		01-210-5210		45,000		33,264				40,000		32,277		-11.1%				37,600		37,263		-6.0%				37,600		38,548		0.0%				37,600		32,485		0.0%				37,600		45,604		0.0%				37,600		0.0%		40,660		3,060		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-210-5212		25,000		19,571				20,000		20,229		-20.0%				20,000		22,490		0.0%				20,000		19,123		0.0%				25,000		18,113		25.0%				25,000		13,405		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		15,377		(9,623)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-210-5230		1,200		1,098				1,500		1,449		25.0%				1,200		1,775		-20.0%				1,500		1,468		25.0%				1,800		1,743		20.0%				1,800		1,907		0.0%				1,800		0.0%		1,709		(91)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-210-5231		1,000		1,199				1,200		626		20.0%				1,200		632		0.0%				1,200		769		0.0%				1,200		600		0.0%				1,200		626		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		600		(600)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-210-5240		34,000		36,618				30,000		60,817		-11.8%				60,000		36,561		100.0%				60,000		42,293		0.0%				60,000		34,234		0.0%				60,000		44,071		0.0%				50,000		-16.7%		42,678		(17,322)		50,000		32,077		50,000		50,000		0.0%						50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000

		Service Contracts		01-210-5241		21,000		36,180				21,000		50,297		0.0%				38,198		43,449		81.9%				50,000		39,383		30.9%				40,000		69,391		-20.0%				13,800		8,107		-65.5%				13,800		0.0%		21,272		7,472		20,000		15,891		31,700		31,700		58.5%						31,700		31,700		31,700		31,700						11,700		11,700		11,700		11,700

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-210-5272		10,000		10,181				10,000		7,668		0.0%				10,000		7,998		0.0%				8,000		10,296		-20.0%				8,000		2,267		0.0%				8,000		2,992		0.0%				10,000		25.0%		6,113		(1,887)		10,000		5,258		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-210-5291		3,000		3,461				5,000		2,488		66.7%				3,000		3,276		-40.0%				3,000		4,582		0.0%				3,500		5,874		16.7%				3,500		5,695		0.0%				5,000		42.9%		9,192		5,692		5,000		3,074		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Other Purchased Services		01-210-5299		10,000		13,435				10,000		8,724		0.0%				15,000		10,261		50.0%				15,000		15,830		0.0%				15,000		8,030		0.0%				15,000		3,294		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		9,160		(5,840)		15,000		4,245		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		10,000						0		0		0		(5,000)

		Employee Training		01-210-5306		30,000		22,745				30,000		44,699		0.0%				45,000		57,180		50.0%				50,000		44,431		11.1%				50,000		20,169		0.0%				38,480		41,152		-23.0%				45,000		16.9%		35,429		(3,051)		60,000		19,908		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Telephone		01-210-5340		25,600		26,452				25,000		29,974		-2.3%				25,000		28,447		0.0%				25,000		26,993		0.0%				25,000		31,263		0.0%				25,000		37,152		0.0%				30,000		20.0%		39,693		14,693		30,000		24,099		33,000		33,000		10.0%						33,000		33,000		33,000		33,000						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Postage		01-210-5341		900		710				900		456		0.0%				900		803		0.0%				900		827		0.0%				1,000		902		11.1%				1,000		307		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		987		(13)		1,000		696		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Printing & Binding		01-210-5342		1,600		2,867				1,600		2,727		0.0%				2,000		1,309		25.0%				2,000		1,059		0.0%				2,000		3,033		0.0%				2,000		2,304		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		3,517		1,517		2,000		1,489		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Laundry & Dry Cleaning		01-210-5391		600		362				1,000		1,336		66.7%				1,000		1,047		0.0%				1,000		739		0.0%				2,000		2,402		100.0%				2,000		437		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,798		(202)		2,000		111		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Office Supplies		01-210-5420		1,500		3,790				3,000		1,890		100.0%				3,000		3,389		0.0%				3,000		1,369		0.0%				1,500		1,876		-50.0%				3,000		2,004		100.0%				3,000		0.0%		2,135		(865)		3,000		1,033		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Computer Supplies		01-210-5421		10,000		9,231				6,000		3,178		-40.0%				6,000		6,373		0.0%				6,000		4,366		0.0%				3,500		6,575		-41.7%				6,500		5,464		85.7%				6,500		0.0%		1,930		(4,570)		6,500		3,117		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Duplicating Supplies		01-210-5423		1,000		620				1,200		630		20.0%				1,200		1,380		0.0%				1,200		750		0.0%				5,000		4,588		316.7%				5,000		7,179		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		8,140		3,140		5,000		5,140		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Building R & M Supplies		01-210-5430		12,000		14,589				12,000		25,977		0.0%				12,000		28,698		0.0%				20,000		10,110		66.7%				12,000		31,783		-40.0%				30,000		26,345		150.0%				30,000		0.0%		37,182		7,182		30,000		25,701		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-210-5433		8,000		44,798				8,000		8,712		0.0%				12,000		12,264		50.0%				12,000		10,209		0.0%				15,000		59,175		25.0%				15,000		10,916		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		26,560		11,560		15,000		12,841		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Medical Supplies		01-210-5501		800		2,194				2,000		724		150.0%				2,000		1,161		0.0%				2,000		3,516		0.0%				10,000		7,556		400.0%				10,000		1,348		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		3,736		(6,264)		10,000		4,845		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-210-5585		8,000		9,681				5,000		24,153		-37.5%				25,000		26,857		400.0%				25,000		30,959		0.0%				25,000		23,021		0.0%				30,000		41,906		20.0%				30,000		0.0%		29,868		(132)		30,000		24,745		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-210-5712		500		804				1,000		147		100.0%				1,000		197		0.0%				1,000		376		0.0%				2,000		60		100.0%				2,000		202		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		15		(1,985)		2,000		5		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		0						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-210-5730		5,500		10,979				10,000		11,800		81.8%				12,000		12,951		20.0%				12,000		12,734		0.0%				12,000		12,429		0.0%				12,000		13,116		0.0%				14,000		16.7%		15,616		3,616		14,000		13,610		14,000		14,000		0.0%						14,000		14,000		14,000		14,000

		Miscellaneous		01-210-5797		300		1,096				500		950		66.7%				500		774		0.0%				500		516		0.0%				1,000		6,517		100.0%				1,000		2,504		0.0%				2,000		100.0%		6,682		5,682		2,000		2,098		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Criminal ID		01-210-5799		500		2,045				750		2,181		50.0%				500		771		-33.3%				2,000		692		300.0%				1,000		946		-50.0%				1,000		430		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		836		(164)		1,000		1,069		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-210-5884		50,000		80,902				90,000		101,118		80.0%				83,365		80,220		-7.4%				0		26,255		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				20,000		20,292		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		13,739		(6,262)		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		0						0		0		0		(20,000)

		New Hires Onboarding		01-210-5309																																								0		0						15,000		0.0%		17,781		17,781		15,000		29,010		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		0						0		0		0		(15,000)

		Total Police				$   4,090,268		$   4,235,446				$   4,172,007		$   4,277,591		2.0%				$   4,662,752		$   4,384,918		11.8%				$   4,697,900		$   4,735,307		0.8%				$   4,833,250		$   4,799,643		2.9%				$   5,033,526		$   5,168,061		4.1%				$   5,400,407		7.3%		$   5,373,899		$   340,373		$   5,634,266		$   3,419,454		$   5,780,898		$   5,749,139		2.0%						$   5,780,898		$   5,749,139		$   5,729,311		$   5,687,311



		Fire Department (220)

		Salaries		01-220-5110		$   3,181,467		$   3,169,829				$   3,335,515		$   3,267,405		4.8%				$   3,443,915		$   3,458,537		3.2%				$   3,900,000		$   4,136,894		13.2%				$   4,200,000		$   4,180,205		7.7%				$   3,583,000		$   3,499,947		-14.7%				$   3,669,681		2.4%		$   3,580,056		$   (2,944)		$   3,753,196		$   2,301,471		$   3,779,512		$   3,739,512		-0.4%						$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512						(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)

		Overtime		01-220-5130																										0								0						837,000		997,352		0.0%				837,000		0.0%		730,496		(106,504)		847,766		398,048		823,348		783,348		-7.6%						783,348		783,348		783,348		783,348						(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-220-5120		2,000		1,637				2,000		471		0.0%				2,000		158		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		2,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Longevity		01-220-5140		0		875				975		975		0.0%				975		975		0.0%				975		0		0.0%				0		850		-100.0%				850		850		0.0%				850		0.0%		850		0		850		0		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		Uniform Allowance		01-220-5190		26,650		22,501				31,500		28,127		18.2%				32,250		30,450		2.4%				32,250		29,803		0.0%				32,250		28,730		0.0%				32,250		28,119		0.0%				32,250		0.0%		31,461		(789)		32,250		12,744		32,250		32,250		0.0%						32,250		32,250		32,250		32,250

		Electricity		01-220-5210		20,000		16,578				20,000		15,649		0.0%				20,000		18,837		0.0%				20,000		15,105		0.0%				20,000		22,949		0.0%				20,000		38,424		0.0%				33,000		65.0%		24,904		4,904		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-220-5212		20,000		15,526				20,000		19,238		0.0%				20,000		14,505		0.0%				20,000		9,029		0.0%				20,000		18,678		0.0%				20,000		16,525		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		18,973		(1,027)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charge		01-220-5230		1,500		1,515				1,500		1,766		0.0%				1,800		2,113		20.0%				1,800		1,852		0.0%				1,800		2,506		0.0%				1,800		4,447		0.0%				4,025		123.6%		4,380		2,580		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-220-5231		2,000		1,740				1,500		1,800		-25.0%				2,000		1,800		33.3%				2,000		1,800		0.0%				2,000		2,100		0.0%				2,000		1,800		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,800		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-220-5240		50,000		58,389				50,000		53,074		0.0%				55,000		66,505		10.0%				58,000		74,292		5.5%				60,000		54,950		3.4%				60,000		108,088		0.0%				60,000		0.0%		90,353		30,353		60,000		44,392		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Service Contracts		01-220-5241		11,500		10,911				11,500		13,662		0.0%				12,500		25,188		8.7%				13,500		6,415		8.0%				15,000		8,026		11.1%				13,300		12,631		-11.3%				13,300		0.0%		12,068		(1,232)		23,000		34,371		38,000		38,000		65.2%						38,000		38,000		38,000		38,000						15000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-220-5272		23,000		22,502				23,000		23,181		0.0%				23,000		20,281		0.0%				23,000		19,397		0.0%				25,000		25,785		8.7%				25,000		32,027		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		19,090		(5,910)		25,000		13,844		25,000		25,000		0.0%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-220-5291		3,500		3,505				3,500		3,530		0.0%				3,500		2,666		0.0%				3,500		2,669		0.0%				3,500		3,509		0.0%				3,500		3,496		0.0%				3,500		0.0%		3,500		0		3,500		2,909		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Employee Training		01-220-5306		40,000		24,839				65,000		66,984		62.5%				60,000		55,419		-7.7%				40,000		30,180		-33.3%				60,000		49,096		50.0%				60,000		52,370		0.0%				55,000		-8.3%		56,903		(3,097)		55,000		35,166		55,000		55,000		0.0%						55,000		55,000		55,000		50,000						0		0		0		(5,000)

		Other Professional Fees		01-220-5312		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		300		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				300		0		0.0%				4,800		1500.0%		4,788		4,488		4,800		4,788		4,800		4,800		0.0%						4,800		4,800		4,800		4,800

		Education Tuition		01-220-5320		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		1,107		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		10,000		0		10,000		7,460		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		0		0						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Telephone		01-220-5340		13,500		13,187				13,500		13,846		0.0%				13,500		13,168		0.0%				14,500		13,008		7.4%				15,000		9,033		3.4%				15,000		9,856		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		11,834		(3,166)		15,000		8,967		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Postage		01-220-5341		300		147				300		214		0.0%				300		284		0.0%				300		193		0.0%				300		64		0.0%				300		116		0.0%				300		0.0%		150		(150)		300		77		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Office Supplies		01-220-5420		2,200		2,536				2,200		2,245		0.0%				2,500		1,920		13.6%				2,500		1,089		0.0%				2,500		1,233		0.0%				2,500		2,117		0.0%				2,600		4.0%		1,959		(541)		2,500		1,451		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Computer Supplies		01-220-5421		6,000		6,370				6,000		2,812		0.0%				6,000		5,506		0.0%				6,000		1,393		0.0%				6,000		6,955		0.0%				6,000		466		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		3,399		(2,601)		4,000		1,203		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Duplicating Supplies		01-220-5423		300		120				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		265		0.0%				300		140		0.0%				300		0.0%		45		(255)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Custodial Supplies		01-220-5430		20,000		19,576				20,000		49,681		0.0%				20,000		35,812		0.0%				20,000		9,977		0.0%				15,000		12,009		-25.0%				15,000		14,755		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		12,504		(2,496)		16,000		10,274		16,000		16,000		0.0%						16,000		16,000		16,000		16,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-220-5433		11,000		6,287				11,000		7,660		0.0%				11,000		5,224		0.0%				11,000		6,572		0.0%				15,000		16,423		36.4%				15,000		18,237		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		18,960		3,960		15,000		8,916		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Medical Supplies		01-220-5501		3,850		3,252				3,850		4,843		0.0%				4,500		3,753		16.9%				6,000		6,828		33.3%				6,000		4,577		0.0%				6,000		3,644		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		5,745		(255)		6,000		3,136		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Fighting Supplies		01-220-5580		21,600		17,450				21,600		23,607		0.0%				21,600		21,658		0.0%				21,600		19,222		0.0%				21,600		19,630		0.0%				13,034		8,923		-39.7%				13,034		0.0%		14,322		1,288		13,100		13,818		13,100		13,100		0.0%						13,100		13,100		13,100		13,100

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-220-5585		31,000		64,535				31,000		32,321		0.0%				31,000		26,494		0.0%				31,000		14,131		0.0%				31,000		30,775		0.0%				31,000		75,824		0.0%				31,000		0.0%		43,241		12,241		31,000		18,700		31,000		31,000		0.0%						31,000		31,000		31,000		31,000

		In-State Travel		01-220-5710		1,500		1,173				1,500		1,139		0.0%				1,500		129		0.0%				1,500		2		0.0%				1,500		28		0.0%				1,500		130		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		3		(1,497)		700		341		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Dues & Publications		01-220-5730		4,500		4,365				5,350		1,524		18.9%				5,350		3,003		0.0%				5,350		3,136		0.0%				5,500		2,876		2.8%				5,500		3,447		0.0%				5,500		0.0%		2,767		(2,733)		5,500		3,731		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Miscellaneous		01-220-5797		300		269				300		370		0.0%				300		121		0.0%				300		46		0.0%				300		25,000		0.0%				94,300		98,635		31333.3%				500		-99.5%		806		(93,494)		1,050		808		1,050		1,050		0.0%						1,050		1,050		1,050		1,050

		Machinery & Equipment		01-220-5884		5,000		13,114				5,000		514		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				5,000		3,031		0.0%				5,000		3,367		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		3,500		(1,500)		5,000		57		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Transfer Equipment Replacement		01-220-5966		107,500		107,500				107,500		107,500		0.0%				107,500		107,500		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		$   - 0		0		0		0		0										0		0		0		0

		Total Fire Department				$   3,610,467		$   3,610,228				$   3,795,690		$   3,744,138		5.1%				$   3,907,590		$   3,923,113		2.9%				$   4,242,675		$   4,406,364		8.6%				$   4,566,550		$   4,529,620		7.6%				$   4,881,434		$   5,042,366		6.9%				$   4,889,140		0.2%		$   4,708,854		$   (172,580)		$   4,932,811		$   2,926,672		$   4,947,710		$   4,867,710		-1.3%						$   4,867,710		$   4,867,710		$   4,857,710		$   4,852,710



		Regional Dispatch Center (230)

		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		01-230-5665																										$   - 0								$   - 0								$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   280,000		$   279,609		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000		69.6%						$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement


		Total Regional Dispatch Center																												$   - 0								$   - 0								$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   280,000		$   279,609		$   475,000		$   475,000		69.6%						$   475,000		$   475,000		$   475,000		$   475,000



		Building (241)

		Salaries 		01-241-5110		$   138,123		$   152,003				$   180,999		$   180,631		31.0%				$   185,930		$   177,630		2.7%				$   213,505		$   199,775		14.8%				$   190,936		$   202,621		-10.6%				$   205,095		$   213,069		7.4%				$   251,642		22.7%		$   225,459		$   20,364		$   247,149		$   145,100		$   237,638		$   237,638		-3.8%						$   237,638		$   237,638		$   237,638		$   237,638

		Overtime		01-241-5130		26,000		13,797				0		0		-100.0%				0		784		0.0%				0		537		0.0%				1,000		550		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		4,000		180		2,000		0		-100.0%						2,000		0		0		0						0		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-241-5140		750		775				775		875		3.3%				875		875		12.9%				875		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		950		950		850		0		950		950		11.8%						950		950		950		950

		Uniform Allowance		01-241-5190		500		220				500		330		0.0%				500		443		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		340		0.0%				500		500		0.0%				500		0.0%		450		(50)		500		200		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Employee Training		01-241-5306		400		400				400		410		0.0%				400		250		0.0%				400		285		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		1,380		0.0%				400		0.0%		400		0		400		270		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Office Supplies		01-241-5420		2,300		1,627				2,300		1,182		0.0%				2,300		1,151		0.0%				2,300		1,172		0.0%				1,500		1,380		-34.8%				2,300		1,994		53.3%				2,300		0.0%		1,848		(452)		2,300		246		2,300		1,800		-21.7%						1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-241-5712		3,000		4,220				3,000		3,601		0.0%				3,000		3,432		0.0%				3,000		5,312		0.0%				4,000		3,931		33.3%				4,000		4,085		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		4,635		635		4,000		2,621		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Dues & Publications		01-241-5730		400		400				400		1,160		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				400		525		0.0%				0		365		-100.0%				400		300		0.0%				400		0.0%		100		(300)		400		0		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Total Building 				$   171,473		$   173,442				$   188,374		$   188,189		9.9%				$   193,405		$   184,965		2.7%				$   220,980		$   207,606		14.3%				$   198,336		$   209,187		-10.2%				$   213,695		$   221,328		7.7%				$   260,242		21.8%		$   233,842		$   20,147		$   259,599		$   148,617		$   248,188		$   245,688		-5.4%						$   247,688		$   245,688		$   245,688		$   245,688



		Plumbing & Gas (242)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-242-5120		$   28,000		$   25,423				$   28,000		$   28,384		0.0%				$   29,012		$   26,841		3.6%				$   32,017		$   27,913		10.4%				$   29,578		$   29,233		-7.6%				$   30,977		$   32,702		4.7%				$   30,314		-2.1%		$   30,314		$   (663)		$   34,194		$   20,149		$   35,222		$   35,222		3.0%						$   35,222		$   35,222		$   35,222		$   35,222

		Uniform Allowance		01-242-5190		200		197				200		0		0.0%				200		130		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		168		0.0%				200		200		0.0%				200		0.0%		180		(20)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Employee Training		01-242-5306		600		325				600		304		0.0%				600		429		0.0%				600		244		0.0%				400		50		-33.3%				600		510		50.0%				600		0.0%		365		(235)		600		310		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Office Supplies		01-242-5420		400		183				400		275		0.0%				400		310		0.0%				400		165		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				1,600		639		0.0%				1,600		0.0%		215		(1,385)		300		285		300		200		-33.3%						200		200		200		200						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-242-5712		2,000		1,873				2,000		2,062		0.0%				2,000		2,113		0.0%				2,000		2,225		0.0%				2,500		1,958		25.0%				2,500		2,129		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,265		(235)		2,500		1,180		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Dues & Publications		01-242-5730		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		60		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				100		50		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		100		75		100		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Total Plumbing & Gas				$   31,300		$   28,001				$   31,300		$   31,025		0.0%				$   32,312		$   29,823		3.2%				$   35,317		$   30,607		9.3%				$   32,678		$   31,409		-7.5%				$   35,977		$   36,230		10.1%				$   35,314		-1.8%		$   33,339		$   (2,638)		$   37,894		$   22,000		$   38,922		$   38,722		2.2%						$   38,722		$   38,722		$   38,722		$   38,722



		Sealer of Weights (244)

		Service Contracts		01-244-5241		$   6,500		$   7,000				$   7,000		$   7,000		7.7%				$   7,000		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		21.4%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		0.0%		$   8,500		$   - 0		$   8,500		$   11,000		$   12,500		$   12,500		47.1%						$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500						4000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Total Sealer of Weights				$   6,500		$   7,000				$   7,000		$   7,000		7.7%				$   7,000		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		21.4%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		0.0%		$   8,500		$   - 0		$   8,500		$   11,000		$   12,500		$   12,500		47.1%						$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500



		Wiring (245)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-245-5120		$   31,800		$   34,754				$   33,000		$   34,527		3.8%				$   35,192		$   29,231		6.6%				$   34,648		$   29,760		-1.5%				$   30,990		$   30,737		-10.6%				$   32,430		$   35,066		4.6%				$   33,075		2.0%		$   33,818		$   1,389		$   31,220		$   19,133		$   36,608		$   36,608		17.3%						$   36,608		$   36,608		$   36,608		$   36,608

		Uniform Allowance		01-245-5190		200		162				200		0		0.0%				200		139		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		154		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		180		(20)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-245-5306		225		0				225		0		0.0%				225		225		0.0%				225		95		0.0%				225		0		0.0%				300		0		33.3%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Office Supplies		01-245-5420		300		208				300		75		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		335		0.0%				300		29		0.0%				1,500		354		400.0%				1,500		0.0%		275		(1,225)		500		0		500		250		-50.0%						250		250		250		250						(250)		(250)		(250)		(250)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-245-5712		1,500		1,992				1,600		2,096		6.7%				1,600		2,686		0.0%				2,000		2,609		25.0%				2,500		2,414		25.0%				2,500		2,676		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,960		460		2,600		1,413		2,600		2,600		0.0%						2,600		2,600		2,600		2,600

		Dues & Publications				100		109				100		0		0.0%				100		99		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Wiring				$   34,125		$   37,225				$   35,425		$   36,698		3.8%				$   37,617		$   32,380		6.2%				$   37,473		$   32,799		-0.4%				$   34,215		$   33,334		-8.7%				$   37,030		$   38,096		8.2%				$   37,675		1.7%		$   37,233		$   204		$   34,620		$   20,546		$   40,008		$   39,458		14.0%						$   39,458		$   39,458		$   39,458		$   39,458



		Emergency Management (291)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-291-5120		$   2,600		$   2,600				$   2,600		$   2,600		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		3.8%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,800		3.7%		$   2,800		$   100		$   2,800		$   - 0		$   2,800		$   2,800		0.0%						$   2,800		$   2,800		$   2,800		$   2,800

		Service Contracts		01-291-5241		37,150		37,150				37,150		33,553		0.0%				37,150		36,335		0.0%				37,150		23,304		0.0%				22,000		13,819		-40.8%				22,700		8,181		3.2%				8,500		-62.6%		8,535		(14,165)		8,500		6,000		8,500		8,500		0.0%						8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500

		Equipment Rental				200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Radio Maintenance & Repair		01-291-5272																		0								0								0						0		0		0.0%				8,000		0.0%		4,653		4,653		8,000		0		8,000		8,000		0.0%						8,000		8,000		8,000		8,000

		Office Supplies		01-291-5420		100		75				100		100		0.0%				100		110		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Computer Supplies		01-291-5421		100		111				100		66		0.0%				110		0		10.0%				110		145		0.0%				110		40		0.0%				110		100		0.0%				110		0.0%		0		(110)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Medical Supplies		01-291-5501		100		0				100		1,895		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		115		0.0%				100		(102)		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		100		0		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-291-5583		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		132		0.0%				100		102		0.0%				300		0		200.0%				300		89		0.0%				300		0.0%		176		(124)		600		126		600		100		-83.3%						100		100		100		100						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Miscellaneous Expenses		01-291-5797		0		0				0		2,562		0.0%				0		61		0.0%				200		132		0.0%				50		0		-75.0%				50		0		0.0%				200		300.0%		44		(6)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Emergency Management				$   40,350		$   39,936				$   40,350		$   40,776		0.0%				$   40,460		$   39,338		0.3%				$   40,460		$   26,498		0.0%				$   25,360		$   16,456		-37.3%				$   26,060		$   11,171		2.8%				$   20,110		-22.8%		$   16,208		$   (9,852)		$   20,000		$   6,126		$   20,000		$   19,500		-2.5%						$   19,500		$   19,500		$   19,500		$   19,500



		Animal Control (292)

		Salaries		01-292-5110		$   41,168		$   38,449				$   42,424		$   43,788		3.1%				$   43,680		$   41,580		3.0%				$   43,680		$   42,297		0.0%				$   46,355		$   25,568		6.1%				$   47,739		$   43,151		3.0%				$   61,501		28.8%		$   59,502		$   11,763		$   63,042		$   27,832		$   60,901		$   60,301		-4.3%						$   60,301		$   60,301		$   60,301		$   60,301						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-292-5120		10,500		9,922				12,000		7,519		14.3%				14,500		8,771		20.8%				14,500		160		0.0%				0		4,626		-100.0%				11,213		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(11,213)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-292-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				3,910				2,000		8,756		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Uniform Allowance		01-292-5190		750		730				750		550		0.0%				850		438		13.3%				850		234		0.0%				850		597		0.0%				850		787		0.0%				850		0.0%		1,000		150		850		892		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-292-5240		1,000		796				1,200		524		20.0%				2,500		2,666		108.3%				2,500		1,126		0.0%				2,500		993		0.0%				2,500		33,784		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,773		273		3,000		3,966		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Service Contracts		01-292-5241		0		0				0		0		0.0%				10,000		3,096		0.0%				10,000		2,373		0.0%				15,000		2,337		50.0%				15,000		4,518		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		2,398		(12,602)		10,000		2,308		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance				150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-292-5306		500		150				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				1,000		0		100.0%				500		0		-50.0%				1,000		600		100.0%				1,000		0.0%		600		(400)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Animal Control Telephone		01-292-5340		900		0				900		453		0.0%				900		463		0.0%				900		558		0.0%				700		603		-22.2%				700		551		0.0%				700		0.0%		693		(7)		750		314		750		750		0.0%						750		750		750		750

		Office Supplies		01-292-5420		400		0				400		400		0.0%				400		68		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		157		0.0%				500		25.0%		0		(400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-292-5583		400		0				400		0		0.0%				400		455		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		431		0.0%				400		3,349		0.0%				2,400		500.0%		354		(46)		2,400		1,354		2,400		1,400		-41.7%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-292-5730		60		0				60		0		0.0%				60		0		0.0%				200		0		233.3%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0								0.0%

		Total Animal Control				$   55,828		$   50,047				$   58,784		$   53,234		5.3%				$   73,940		$   57,537		25.8%				$   74,580		$   46,748		0.9%				$   67,055		$   35,154		-10.1%				$   80,152		$   86,897		19.5%				$   89,801		12.0%		$   71,231		$   (12,831)		$   82,542		$   45,421		$   80,401		$   78,801		-4.5%						$   78,801		$   78,801		$   78,801		$   78,801



		Total Public Safety				$   8,040,311		$   8,181,324				$   8,328,930		$   8,378,651		3.6%				$   8,955,076		$   8,660,574		7.5%				$   9,357,885		$   9,494,429		4.5%				$   9,765,944		$   9,663,303		4.4%				$   10,316,373		$   10,612,648		5.6%				$   10,741,188		4.1%		$   10,483,106		$   162,823		$   11,290,232		$   6,879,446		$   11,643,627		$   11,526,518		2.09%						$   11,560,276		$   11,526,517		$   11,496,689		$   11,449,689



		Schools/Education (300)

		Net School Spending Appropriation		01-300-5100		$   28,750,000		$   28,741,345				$   29,350,000		$   29,350,000		2.1%				$   29,350,000		$   29,350,000		0.0%				$   30,550,000		$   30,550,000		4.1%				$   31,650,000		$   31,680,156		3.6%				$   32,850,000		$   32,808,454		3.8%				$   36,330,000		10.6%		$   36,330,000		$   3,480,000		$   38,926,213		$   19,171,650		$   39,968,700

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
See Net School Spending Sheet for Calculation
		$   39,293,700		0.9%						$   39,603,700		$   39,293,700		$   39,068,700		$   38,808,700						(365,000)		(675,000)		(900,000)		(1,160,000)

		Excludable Appropriation		01-300-5200		1,966,096		1,996,096				2,066,096		2,066,096		5.1%				2,320,000		2,320,000		12.3%				2,500,000		2,500,000		7.8%				2,700,000		2,621,804		8.0%				2,765,000		2,776,895		2.4%				2,900,000		4.9%		2,895,932		130,932		2,979,000		1,680,244		3,144,684		3,144,684		5.6%						3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684

		GLTHS - Assessment		01-301-5321		4,150,187		4,150,187				4,499,380		4,505,414		8.4%				4,501,765		4,464,544		0.1%				4,498,796		4,498,796		-0.1%				4,650,000		4,682,155		3.4%				4,615,297		4,553,722		-0.7%				4,911,236		6.4%		4,911,236		295,939		5,070,000		3,071,498		5,880,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
46 Students * $11,085.54 = $509,935.3 *1.04 = $530,332.71 - email received as these additional students were not included in the FY24 Budget.  Increase for FY25 has to increase at 5%, plus the additional students that were missed.

Increase budget per email $6,367,000 from Mike at  GLTHS		5,880,000		16.0%						5,880,000		5,880,000		5,880,000		5,880,000

		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		01-301-5330		221,213		221,213				235,124		235,124		6.3%				187,534		187,534		-20.2%				169,572		169,572		-9.6%				175,000		158,213		3.2%				185,000		161,111		5.7%				292,157		57.9%		292,157		107,157		304,000		168,764		322,240		322,240		6.0%						322,240		322,240		322,240		322,240

		Essex Aggie - Assessment		01-303-5322		146,000		70,796				85,000		46,443		-41.8%				50,000		31,126		-41.2%				60,000		15,259		20.0%				20,000		17,649		-66.7%				20,000		20,853		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		18,766		(1,234)		15,000		20,405		20,000		20,000		33.3%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		01-303-5331		28,000		16,538				20,000		15,000		-28.6%				20,000		9,028		0.0%				30,000		2,500		50.0%				15,000		2,381		-50.0%				15,000		4,070		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		1,750		(13,250)		2,000		1,750		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Total Schools/Education				$   35,261,496		$   35,196,175				$   36,255,600		$   36,218,077		2.8%				$   36,429,299		$   36,362,232		0.5%				$   37,808,368		$   37,736,127		3.8%				$   39,210,000		$   39,162,358		3.7%				$   40,450,297		$   40,325,105		3.2%				$   44,468,393		9.9%		$   44,449,841		$   3,999,544		$   47,296,213		$   24,114,311		$   49,337,624		$   48,662,624		2.9%						$   48,972,624		$   48,662,624		$   48,437,624		$   48,177,624



		Engineering (410)

		Salaries		01-410-5110		$   184,136		$   187,035				$   191,483		$   191,483		4.0%				$   196,665		$   196,658		2.7%				$   200,324		$   204,366		1.9%				$   206,898		$   184,501		3.3%				$   245,864		$   229,709		18.8%				$   244,782		-0.4%		$   190,865		$   (54,999)		$   166,403		$   43,767		$   156,153		$   156,153		-6.2%						$   156,153		$   156,153		$   156,153		$   156,153						0		0		0		0

		Longevity		01-410-5140		950		975				950		975		0.0%				975		975		2.6%				975		1,200		0.0%				1,200		1,200		23.1%				1,200		1,200		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,200		0		1,250		1,200		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Service Contracts		01-410-5241		5,000		4,275				6,000		4,275		20.0%				6,000		4,275		0.0%				6,000		4,295		0.0%				6,000		4,979		0.0%				6,000		4,979		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		79,134		73,134		8,000		5,390		23,000		23,000		187.5%						23,000		23,000		23,000		23,000						15000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Advertising		01-410-5301		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-410-5306		800		0				800		225		0.0%				800		85		0.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		3,750		0.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		0		(800)		1,000		664		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		0						0		0		0		(1,000)

		Printing & Binding		01-410-5342		1,000		0				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		752		0.0%				100		0		-90.0%				1,000		0		900.0%				1,000		3,764		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,073		73		1,000		200		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		200						(500)		(500)		(500)		(800)

		Office Supplies		01-410-5420		900		0				900		111		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		70		0.0%				900		140		0.0%				900		395		0.0%				900		0.0%		0		(900)		500		28		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		200						0		0		0		(300)

		Duplicating Supplies		01-410-5423		1,000		0				1,000		657		0.0%				1,000		274		0.0%				1,000		450		0.0%				1,000		67		0.0%				1,000		265		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		R & M - Equipment		01-410-5433		750		945				750		0		0.0%				1,000		0		33.3%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		645		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		0						0		0		0		(500)

		Supplies				600		0				600		0		0.0%				600		39		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0.0%		0		(600)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-410-5583		200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		200		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		64		0.0%				200		82		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Auto Allowance		01-410-5712		2,000		733				2,000		522		0.0%				2,000		793		0.0%				2,000		479		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		269		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		500		0		500		200		-60.0%						200		200		200		200						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-410-5884		2,500		3,457				2,500		4,385		0.0%				4,200		5,036		68.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				11,200		0		0.0%				29,200

tc={6C0C4453-DB87-4EA5-BEEE-81F77F36A2D9}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500		160.7%		6,410		(4,790)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		0						0		0		0		(3,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-410-5730		200		0				200		150		0.0%				200		260		0.0%				200		154		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		214		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Total Engineering				$   200,186		$   197,420				$   208,533		$   202,783		4.2%				$   215,690		$   209,347		3.4%				$   214,249		$   211,014		-0.7%				$   221,948		$   195,346		3.6%				$   272,114		$   240,877		22.6%				$   289,032		6.2%		$   278,682		$   6,568		$   182,553		$   51,249		$   187,303		$   186,103		1.9%						$   186,103		$   186,103		$   186,103		$   181,003



		Public Works (420)

		Salaries		01-420-5110		$   158,113		$   166,823				$   163,647		$   180,606		3.5%				$   168,005		$   171,332		2.7%				$   171,332		$   178,105		2.0%				$   238,235		$   182,660		39.0%				$   183,584		$   189,888		-22.9%				$   202,274		10.2%		$   202,006		$   18,422		$   208,918		$   132,582		$   216,006		$   216,006		3.4%						$   216,006		$   216,006		$   216,006		$   216,006

		Part-Time Salaries		01-420-5120		12,700		13,209				12,700		12,881		0.0%				13,400		13,462		5.5%				13,400		13,759		0.0%				13,400		14,388		0.0%				13,400		14,547		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(13,400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-420-5130																										0								0								0						2,000				2,810				2,000		1,874		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-420-5140		1,125		1,175				1,175		1,175		4.4%				1,175		1,175		0.0%				1,175		1,250		0.0%				1,250		1,250		6.4%				1,250		1,250		0.0%				1,250		0.0%		1,250		0		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Electricity		01-420-5210		13,000		9,868				13,000		9,512		0.0%				13,000		11,230		0.0%				13,000		8,606		0.0%				13,000		9,549		0.0%				13,000		16,835		0.0%				14,375		10.6%		7,354		(5,646)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-420-5212		12,500		8,999				12,500		14,893		0.0%				12,500		10,869		0.0%				12,500		8,369		0.0%				12,500		7,179		0.0%				12,500		11,162		0.0%				12,500		0.0%		11,372		(1,128)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-420-5230		900		543				900		870		0.0%				900		858		0.0%				900		853		0.0%				900		964		0.0%				900		818		0.0%				900		0.0%		1,611		711		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-420-5231		1,000		560				1,000		958		0.0%				1,000		899		0.0%				1,000		1,048		0.0%				1,000		1,101		0.0%				1,000		750		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		750		(250)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-420-5241		1,500		630				1,500		5,073		0.0%				1,500		1,190		0.0%				1,500		1,216		0.0%				1,500		1,860		0.0%				1,500		1,430		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		2,111		611		1,500		1,715		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-420-5291		2,500		3,883				2,500		3,213		0.0%				4,000		2,220		60.0%				4,000		2,552		0.0%				4,000		2,396		0.0%				4,000		855		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		3,696		(304)		5,000		3,700		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Advertising		01-420-5301		2,000		2,084				2,000		2,481		0.0%				2,000		2,007		0.0%				2,000		3,256		0.0%				2,000		2,579		0.0%				2,000		2,866		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		2,332		332		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Employee Training		01-420-5306		350		165				350		173		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		102		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		0.0%		102		(248)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-420-5340		2,900		2,478				2,900		2,205		0.0%				2,900		2,200		0.0%				2,900		2,189		0.0%				2,900		2,214		0.0%				2,900		2,205		0.0%				2,900		0.0%		2,076		(824)		3,200		2,300		3,200		2,200		-31.3%						2,200		2,200		2,200		2,200						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Postage		01-420-5341		500		257				500		259		0.0%				500		211		0.0%				500		203		0.0%				200		133		-60.0%				500		58		150.0%				200		-60.0%		25		(475)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-420-5420		3,000		2,833				3,000		2,305		0.0%				3,000		1,939		0.0%				3,000		5,565		0.0%				2,000		1,587		-33.3%				3,000		1,962		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		1,791		(1,209)		2,800		1,291		2,800		2,000		-28.6%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(800)		(800)		(800)		(800)

		Computer Supplies		01-420-5421		500		200				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		191		0.0%				100		-80.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Duplicating Supplies		01-420-5423		550		287				550		237		0.0%				550		353		0.0%				550		562		0.0%				550		250		0.0%				550		289		0.0%				200		-63.6%		268		(282)		400		300		400		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(400)		(400)		(400)		(400)

		Building Maintenance		01-420-5430		6,500		4,576				6,500		21,669		0.0%				6,500		6,271		0.0%				6,500		6,105		0.0%				6,500		5,878		0.0%				6,500		8,002		0.0%				6,500		0.0%		7,453		953		6,500		4,185		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Dues & Publications				425		0				425		50		0.0%				425		0		0.0%				425		0		0.0%				225		0		-47.1%				425		0		88.9%				100		-76.5%		0		(425)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Machinery & Equipment		01-420-5884		2,500		3,457				2,500		4,385		0.0%				4,200		5,036		68.0%				4,200		4,702		0.0%				5,000		4,864		19.0%				4,200		5,130		-16.0%				4,200		0.0%		4,797		597		4,200		4,000		4,200		4,200		0.0%						4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200

		Total Public Works				$   222,563		$   222,027				$   228,147		$   262,945		2.5%				$   236,405		$   231,252		3.6%				$   239,732		$   238,442		1.4%				$   306,010		$   238,851		27.6%				$   252,059		$   258,239		-17.6%				$   259,349		2.9%		$   251,805		$   (3,063)		$   237,968		$   155,198		$   245,056		$   240,856		1.2%						$   240,856		$   240,856		$   240,856		$   240,856



		Highway Maintenance (421)

		Salaries 		01-421-5110		$   824,785		$   703,021				$   885,612		$   823,473		7.4%				$   917,990		$   874,110		3.7%				$   833,905		$   847,439		-9.2%				$   933,408		$   825,449		11.9%				$   984,876		$   904,956		5.5%				$   967,728		-1.7%		$   896,720		$   (88,156)		$   973,943		$   541,148		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		3.0%						$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401						0		0		0		0

		Part-Time Salaries		01-421-5120																										0								0								0						0				6,016				5,000		2,992		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Overtime		01-421-5130																																																20,000				36,337				23,000		15,184		23,000		23,000		0.0%						23,000		23,000		13,000		13,000						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Longevity		01-421-5140		10,400		9,950				10,100		10,100		-2.9%				11,150		10,250		10.4%				11,000		8,750		-1.3%				8,750		8,750		-20.5%				8,850		7,850		1.1%				7,050		-20.3%		6,050		(2,800)		3,900		3,900		3,950		3,950		1.3%						3,950		3,950		3,950		3,950

		Service Contracts		01-421-5241		77,000		9,285				77,000		2,860		0.0%				77,000		53,818		0.0%				77,000		59,720		0.0%				77,000		70,595		0.0%				77,000		8,936		0.0%				62,000		-19.5%		43,581		(33,419)		62,000		22,041		62,000		47,000		-24.2%						62,000		47,000		47,000		47,000						0		(15,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)

		Equipment Rental		01-421-5271		6,000		1,003				6,000		3,292		0.0%				6,000		8,536		0.0%				6,000		909		0.0%				6,000		9,737		0.0%				6,000		7,564		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		912		(5,088)		6,000		860		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-421-5272		2,800		0				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		5,084		0.0%				2,800		0.0%		0		(2,800)		2,800		0		2,800		2,800		0.0%						2,800		2,800		2,800		2,800

		Employee Training		01-421-5306		400		0				400		0		0.0%				400		615		0.0%				400		320		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0.0%		0		(400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-421-5312		20,750		650				20,750		885		0.0%				20,750		830		0.0%				20,750		1,154		0.0%				20,750		1,240		0.0%				20,750		28,545		0.0%				15,750		-24.1%		1,433		(19,317)		10,000		565		10,000		2,000		-80.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(8,000)		(8,000)		(8,000)		(8,000)

		R & M - Equipment		01-421-5433		2,000		1,850				2,000		889		0.0%				2,000		2,973		0.0%				2,000		5,971		0.0%				2,000		265,138		0.0%				2,000		27,231		0.0%				18,000		800.0%		17,919		15,919		18,000		3,800		18,000		18,000		0.0%						18,000		18,000		18,000		18,000

		Maintenance Materials		01-421-5533		185,000		183,563				185,000		102,193		0.0%				185,000		88,900		0.0%				185,000		127,088		0.0%				150,000		41,790		-18.9%				228,000		229,322		52.0%				150,000		-34.2%		89,150		(138,850)		97,000		42,675		97,000		97,000		0.0%						97,000		97,000		97,000		97,000

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-421-5583		7,500		11,210				7,500		8,439		0.0%				7,500		6,374		0.0%				7,500		7,526		0.0%				7,500		9,643		0.0%				7,500		33,711		0.0%				10,000		33.3%		16,013		8,513		15,000		11,771		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Uniforms & Assessorial		01-421-5585		7,000		7,102				10,000		12,208		42.9%				10,600		10,579		6.0%				10,600		12,045		0.0%				15,100		14,502		42.5%				15,100		24,155		0.0%				20,400		35.1%		21,753		6,653		20,400		17,503		20,400		20,400		0.0%						20,400		20,400		20,400		20,400

		Miscellaneous		01-421-5797		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		394		-100.0%				0		1,454		0.0%				0		0.0%		103		103		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Traffic Control 		01-421-5801		13,000		7,447				13,000		9,761		0.0%				18,000		14,711		38.5%				18,000		7,962		0.0%				18,000		11,271		0.0%				18,000		19,667		0.0%				20,000		11.1%		17,802		(198)		20,000		16,307		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Other Improvements		01-421-5856		7,000		0				7,000		4,800		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		5,025		0.0%				7,000		0.0%		154		(6,846)		5,000		2,200		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		0		0						0		0		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-421-5884		0		29,673				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0				0.0%				0		27,572		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Highway Maintenance				$   1,163,735		$   964,754				$   1,227,262		$   978,900		5.5%				$   1,266,290		$   1,071,696		3.2%				$   1,182,055		$   1,078,884		-6.7%				$   1,248,708		$   1,286,081		5.6%				$   1,378,276		$   1,303,502		10.4%				$   1,307,128		-5.2%		$   1,153,942		$   (266,687)		$   1,262,043		$   680,945		$   1,291,551		$   1,263,551		0.1%						$   1,278,551		$   1,263,551		$   1,248,551		$   1,248,551



		Snow & Ice (423)

		Overtime Salaries		01-423-5110		$   125,000		$   176,508				$   125,000		$   206,219		0.0%				$   193,344		$   193,344		54.7%				$   125,000		$   144,261		-35.3%				$   125,000		$   139,988		0.0%				$   125,000		$   244,985		0.0%				$   210,000		68.0%		$   187,939		$   62,939		$   150,000		$   100,270		$   150,000		$   150,000		0.0%						$   150,000		$   150,000		$   150,000		$   150,000

		Service Contracts		01-423-5241		1,400		5,075				1,400		26,925		0.0%				1,400		3,070		0.0%				1,400		1,918		0.0%				1,400		1,495		0.0%				1,400		1,495		0.0%				1,400		0.0%		1,695		295		1,400		3,194		1,400		1,400		0.0%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400

		Equipment Rental		01-423-5271		175,000		499,420				175,000		413,444		0.0%				248,120		245,550		41.8%				175,000		276,055		-29.5%				175,000		301,658		0.0%				700,000		398,218		300.0%				175,000		-75.0%		170,315		(529,685)		175,000		167,213		175,000		175,000		0.0%						175,000		175,000		175,000		175,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-423-5433		30,000		122,765				30,000		105,359		0.0%				173,536		173,536		478.5%				30,000		94,372		-82.7%				30,000		97,277		0.0%				30,000		127,437		0.0%				30,000		0.0%		47,144		17,144		30,000		59,314		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		Ice Chemicals		01-423-5531		160,000		465,834				160,000		302,838		0.0%				160,000		227,405		0.0%				160,000		278,175		0.0%				160,000		248,196		0.0%				160,000		307,648		0.0%				160,000		0.0%		240,907		80,907		160,000		350,061		200,000		200,000		25.0%						200,000		200,000		200,000		200,000

		Maintenance Materials		01-423-5533		40,000		0				40,000		1,692		0.0%				40,000		5,095		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0.0%		0		(40,000)		40,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Machinery & Equipment		01-423-5884		31,600		0				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0.0%		0		(31,600)		31,600		8,790		31,600		31,600		0.0%						31,600		31,600		31,600		31,600

		Total Snow & Ice				$   563,000		$   1,269,602				$   563,000		$   1,056,477		0.0%				$   848,000		$   848,000		50.6%				$   563,000		$   794,781		-33.6%				$   563,000		$   788,613		0.0%				$   1,088,000		$   1,079,783		93.3%				$   648,000		-40.4%		$   648,000		$   (440,000)		$   588,000		$   688,841		$   588,000		$   588,000		0.0%						$   588,000		$   588,000		$   588,000		$   588,000



		Street Lighting (424)

		Electricity		01-424-5210		$   160,000		$   146,010				$   160,000		$   126,570		0.0%				$   162,400		$   102,778		1.5%				$   150,000		$   91,576		-7.6%				$   110,000		$   89,985		-26.7%				$   110,000		$   81,136		0.0%				$   110,000		0.0%		$   66,705		$   (43,295)		$   90,000		$   20,351		$   90,000		$   90,000		0.0%						$   90,000		$   90,000		$   90,000		$   90,000

		R & M Equipment		01-424-5433		14,000		11,599				12,000		23,365		-14.3%				12,000		10,814		0.0%				25,000		30,346		108.3%				10,000		16,023		-60.0%				10,000		25,341		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		45,626		35,626		15,000		27,826		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Total Street Lighting				$   174,000		$   157,609				$   172,000		$   149,935		-1.1%				$   174,400		$   113,592		1.4%				$   175,000		$   121,922		0.3%				$   120,000		$   106,008		-31.4%				$   120,000		$   106,477		0.0%				$   120,000		0.0%		$   112,331		$   (7,669)		$   105,000		$   48,177		$   105,000		$   105,000		0.0%						$   105,000		$   105,000		$   100,000		$   100,000



		Tree Department (428)

		Salaries		01-428-5110		$   187,115		$   186,880				$   193,316		$   197,876		3.3%				$   197,774		$   204,156		2.3%				$   198,412		$   176,368		0.3%				$   166,206		$   201,259		-16.2%				$   226,141		$   239,421		36.1%				$   229,653		1.6%		$   224,072		$   (2,069)		$   237,598		$   146,977		$   246,271		$   189,799		-20.1%						$   246,271		$   189,799		$   189,799		$   189,799						0		(56,472)		(56,472)		(56,472)

		Overtime		01-428-5130																																								$   - 0		0						5,025		%		14,818				5,000		4,952		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-428-5140		2,850		2,250				2,250		2,250		-21.1%				2,250		2,250		0.0%				2,250		2,250		0.0%				1,100		1,100		-51.1%				1,150		1,150		4.5%				1,150		0.0%		1,150		0		1,150		1,150		1,150		1,150		0.0%						1,150		1,150		1,150		1,150

		Electricity		01-428-5210		1,350		464				1,350		541		0.0%				1,350		1,058		0.0%				1,350		2,075		0.0%				1,350		2,558		0.0%				1,350		4,228		0.0%				3,850		185.2%		2,769		1,419		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-428-5212		4,700		2,821				4,700		4,349		0.0%				4,700		3,073		0.0%				4,700		2,409		0.0%				4,700		2,345		0.0%				4,700		3,199		0.0%				4,700		0.0%		2,740		(1,960)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-428-5230		300		276				300		276		0.0%				300		281		0.0%				300		290		0.0%				300		400		0.0%				300		399		0.0%				300		0.0%		252		(48)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-428-5231		520		560				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		750		0.0%				520		0.0%		600		80		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-428-5240		5,500		4,293				5,500		4,189		0.0%				5,500		3,842		0.0%				5,500		4,460		0.0%				5,500		1,184		0.0%				5,500		10,265		0.0%				5,500		0.0%		2,333		(3,167)		5,500		6,599		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Service Contracts		01-428-5241		10,000		6,418				10,000		3,000		0.0%				10,000		8,779		0.0%				10,000		675		0.0%				10,000		27,520		0.0%				10,000		13,400		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		3,400		(6,600)		15,000		7,000		15,000		10,000		-33.3%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Custodial Supplies		01-428-5430		3,300		0				3,300		505		0.0%				3,300		1,180		0.0%				3,300		1,052		0.0%				3,300		1,877		0.0%				3,300		424		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		1,116		(2,184)		3,300		350		3,300		2,300		-30.3%						2,300		2,300		2,300		2,300						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		R & M - Equipment		01-428-5433		4,000		2,631				4,000		3,230		0.0%				4,000		2,289		0.0%				4,000		963		0.0%				4,000		4,891		0.0%				4,000		2,684		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		2,437		(1,563)		4,000		3,702		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Chemicals		01-428-5531		1,600		1,817				2,000		2,358		25.0%				2,000		2,224		0.0%				2,000		205		0.0%				2,000		613		0.0%				2,000		200		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		190		(1,810)		2,000		100		2,000		1,000		-50.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-428-5583		2,300		575				3,300		2,153		43.5%				3,300		2,140		0.0%				3,300		1,012		0.0%				3,300		1,567		0.0%				3,300		2,136		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		259		(3,041)		3,300		1,072		3,300		3,300		0.0%						3,300		3,300		3,300		3,300

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-428-5585		1,750		1,804				2,200		0		25.7%				2,400		2,311		9.1%				2,600		2,397		8.3%				2,600		3,071		0.0%				2,600		5,222		0.0%				5,000		92.3%		5,139		2,539		5,000		4,746		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-428-5884		1,500		0				1,500		1,500		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		1,086		0.0%				1,500		3,022		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,030		(470)		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Equipment Replacement		01-428-5966		12,000		12,000				12,000		12,000		0.0%				12,000		12,000		0.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Tree Department				$   238,785		$   222,789				$   246,236		$   234,827		3.1%				$   250,894		$   246,183		1.9%				$   239,732		$   194,756		-4.4%				$   206,376		$   250,071		-13.9%				$   266,361		$   286,499		29.1%				$   279,798		5.0%		$   262,305		$   (18,874)		$   283,348		$   178,148		$   292,021		$   228,549		-19.3%						$   285,021		$   228,549		$   226,549		$   226,549



		Vehicle Maintenance (429)

		Salaries		01-429-5110		$   155,884		$   149,011				$   162,282		$   163,259		4.1%				$   165,467		$   155,013		2.0%				$   166,253		$   176,396		0.5%				$   181,444		$   181,109		9.1%				$   186,789		$   191,928		2.9%				$   189,129		1.3%		$   198,045		$   11,257		$   189,904		$   120,516		$   197,420		$   197,420		4.0%						$   197,420		$   197,420		$   197,420		$   197,420

		Overtime		01-429-5130																										0								0								0						3,000				4,306				3,000		3,494		3,000		1,500		-50.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,500)		(1,500)		(1,500)		(1,500)

		Longevity		01-429-5140		1,750		1,850				2,000		2,000		14.3%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		2,050		0.0%				2,050		2,050		2.5%				2,050		2,050		0.0%				2,150		4.9%		2,150		100		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-429-5240		54,000		54,647				54,000		57,235		0.0%				54,000		54,169		0.0%				54,000		49,442		0.0%				54,000		44,862		0.0%				94,000		343,750		74.1%				38,000		-59.6%		59,103		(34,897)		63,000		57,822		63,000		63,000		0.0%						63,000		63,000		63,000		63,000

		Service Contracts		01-429-5241		900		1,141				900		1,128		0.0%				900		1,202		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		80		0.0%				900		520		0.0%				900		0.0%		595		(305)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-429-5306		500		195				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		150		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Equipment		01-429-5433		3,300		2,796				3,300		2,110		0.0%				3,300		2,330		0.0%				3,300		929		0.0%				3,300		4,049		0.0%				3,300		86,543		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		10,706		7,406		14,300		4,600		14,300		14,300		0.0%						14,300		14,300		14,300		14,300

		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		01-429-5480																										0								0								0						16,000		0.0%		9,930				16,000		8,545		16,000		16,000		0.0%						16,000		16,000		16,000		16,000

		Vehicle - Fuel		01-429-5481		230,000		148,576				230,000		232,356		0.0%				230,000		197,157		0.0%				230,000		172,140		0.0%				150,000		142,447		-34.8%				246,000		260,520		64.0%				275,000		11.8%		279,097		33,097		195,000		211,441		260,000		260,000		33.3%						260,000		260,000		260,000		260,000						65000		65,000		65,000		65,000

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-429-5583		7,300		6,493				7,300		6,395		0.0%				7,300		7,868		0.0%				7,300		14,416		0.0%				7,300		9,329		0.0%				7,300		14,199		0.0%				8,000		9.6%		9,516		2,216		12,300		11,311		12,300		12,300		0.0%						12,300		12,300		12,300		12,300

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-429-5585		1,800		1,627				1,900		2,267		5.6%				2,100		4,085		10.5%				5,000		5,085		138.1%				5,000		4,975		0.0%				5,000		4,926		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		6,027		1,027		5,000		4,925		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Total Vehicle Maintenance				$   455,434		$   366,336				$   462,182		$   466,750		1.5%				$   465,567		$   423,824		0.7%				$   469,253		$   420,458		0.8%				$   404,494		$   388,901		-13.8%				$   545,839		$   904,587		34.9%				$   540,979		-0.9%		$   579,476		$   19,401		$   499,504		$   423,655		$   572,020		$   570,520		14.2%						$   570,520		$   570,520		$   570,520		$   570,520



		Solid Waste 

		Salaries  		01-433-5120		$   8,000		$   7,218				$   8,000		$   6,248		0.0%				$   8,000		$   5,342		0.0%				$   8,000		$   6,588		0.0%				$   8,000		$   6,962		0.0%				$   8,000		$   8,196		0.0%				$   8,000		0.0%		$   20,250		$   12,250		$   11,000		$   5,911		$   12,100		$   12,100		10.0%						$   12,100		$   12,100		$   12,100		$   12,100

		Trash Collection		01-433-5292		1,865,000		1,849,192				1,873,052		1,936,600		0.4%				1,946,064		2,031,118		3.9%				2,300,000		2,367,460		18.2%				2,440,000		2,429,709		6.1%				2,667,911		2,463,876		9.3%				2,840,000		6.5%		2,855,097		187,186		3,145,000		1,769,044		3,533,105		3,463,105		10.1%						3,533,105		3,463,105		3,463,105		3,463,105						0		(70,000)		(70,000)		(70,000)

		Other Professional Services		01-433-5312		26,000		24,742				25,000		16,975		-3.8%				25,000		32,247		0.0%				25,000		32,655		0.0%				25,000		15,853		0.0%				25,000		15,088		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		21,708		(3,292)		40,000		0		40,000		15,000		-62.5%						40,000		15,000		15,000		15,000						0		(25,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)

		Total Solid Waste				$   1,899,000		$   1,881,152				$   1,906,052		$   1,959,823		0.4%				$   1,979,064		$   2,068,707		3.8%				$   2,333,000		$   2,406,703		17.9%				$   2,473,000		$   2,452,523		6.0%				$   2,700,911		$   2,487,160		9.2%				$   2,873,000		6.4%		$   2,897,055		$   196,144		$   3,196,000		$   1,774,955		$   3,585,205		$   3,490,205		9.2%						$   3,585,205		$   3,490,205		$   3,490,205		$   3,490,205



		Cemetery Division (491)

		Salaries 		01-491-5110		$   43,354		$   51,511				$   48,609		$   45,099		12.1%				$   47,772		$   50,122		-1.7%				$   50,330		$   61,614		5.4%				$   59,868		$   58,656		19.0%				$   80,588		$   70,377		34.6%				$   90,000		11.7%		$   54,578		$   (26,010)		$   54,829		$   34,294		$   56,689		$   56,689		3.4%						$   56,689		$   56,689		$   56,689		$   56,689

		Overtime		01-491-5130																										0								0								0						809				1,116				500		611		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Electricity/Heating Oil		01-491-5210		300		185				300		181		0.0%				300		202		0.0%				300		2,316		0.0%				300		2,028		0.0%				300		4,664		0.0%				2,300		666.7%		4,670		4,370		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-491-5240		1,000		88				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		1,668		0.0%				1,000		2,352		0.0%				1,000		28		0.0%				1,000		1,623		0.0%				3,000		200.0%		1,713		713		2,500		500		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Custodial Supplies		01-491-5430		1,000		145				10,000		1,289		900.0%				1,000		0		-90.0%				1,000		50		0.0%				1,000		138		0.0%				1,000		3		0.0%				1,100		10.0%		0		(1,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Equipment		01-491-5433		1,200		529				1,200		294		0.0%				1,200		397		0.0%				1,200		358		0.0%				1,200		220		0.0%				1,200		560		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		712		(489)		2,500		1,000		2,500		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Maintenance Materials		01-491-5533		1,800		956				1,800		1,455		0.0%				1,800		899		0.0%				1,800		1,485		0.0%				1,800		631		0.0%				1,800		365		0.0%				1,800		0.0%		1,061		(739)		1,800		687		1,800		1,800		0.0%						1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-491-5583		100		197				100		515		0.0%				100		532		0.0%				100		165		0.0%				100		200		0.0%				500		698		400.0%				500		0.0%		432		(68)		2,500		1,135		2,500		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Uniforms and Accessories		01-491-5585		100		197				100		515		0.0%				100		532		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,781		1,781		1,000		2,050		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Other Improvements		01-491-5841		2,500		0				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		300		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		1,767		(733)		2,500		426		2,500		1,500		-40.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-491-5884		3,800		3,698				3,800		2,500		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				4,664		22.7%		15,046		11,246		3,800		0		3,800		3,800		0.0%						3,800		3,800		3,800		3,800

		Total Cemetery Division				$   55,154		$   57,506				$   69,409		$   51,848		25.8%				$   59,572		$   54,652		-14.2%				$   62,030		$   68,340		4.1%				$   71,568		$   61,900		15.4%				$   92,688		$   78,291		29.5%				$   109,073		17.7%		$   82,875		$   (10,929)		$   71,929		$   40,702		$   73,789		$   67,789		-5.8%						$   67,789		$   67,789		$   67,789		$   67,789



		Total Public Works				$   4,971,857		$   5,339,195				$   5,082,821		$   5,364,288		2.2%				$   5,495,882		$   5,267,252		8.1%				$   5,478,051		$   5,535,300		-0.3%				$   5,615,104		$   5,768,294		2.5%				$   6,716,247		$   6,745,414		19.6%				$   6,426,358		-4.3%		$   6,266,470		$   (525,109)		$   6,426,345		$   4,041,870		$   6,939,946		$   6,740,574		4.89%						$   6,907,046		$   6,740,574		$   6,718,574		$   6,713,474



		Board of Health (510)

		Salaries		01-510-5110		$   114,687		$   115,883				$   119,727		$   114,622		4.4%				$   123,011		$   130,230		2.7%				$   126,757		$   130,223		3.0%				$   129,810		$   165,013		2.4%				$   211,765		$   216,274		63.1%				$   217,219		2.6%		$   221,463		$   9,698		$   224,133		$   142,238		$   231,698		$   221,698		-1.1%						$   231,698		$   221,698		$   221,698		$   221,698						0		(10,000)		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-510-5120		30,000		19,280				19,058		23,126		-36.5%				20,380		21,784		6.9%				21,500		266,078		5.5%				22,000		13,750		2.3%				0		9,067		-100.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		5,000		0		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Overtime Salaries		01-510-5130		30,000		19,280				19,058		23,126		-36.5%				20,380		21,784		6.9%				21,500		0		5.5%				22,000		0		2.3%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0.0%		934		934		2,000		1,033		2,000		0		-100.0%						2,000		0		0		0						0		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-510-5140		0		0				1,025		0		0.0%				1,025		1,125		0.0%				1,125		1,200		9.8%				1,200		0		6.7%				1,200		0		0.0%				1,250		4.2%		1,200		0		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Service Contracts		01-510-5241		3,000		570				3,000		1,130		0.0%				3,000		1,095		0.0%				4,000		636		33.3%				2,000		0		-50.0%				3,000		1,250		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		860		(2,140)		3,000		0		3,000		500		-83.3%						3,000		500		500		500						0		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Advertising		01-510-5301		300		0				300		484		0.0%				300		237		0.0%				0		813		-100.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		342		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Board of Health - OPIOID		01-510-5323																																		0								0										0				6,000		3,427		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Printing & Binding		01-510-5342		500		583				500		500		0.0%				500		674		0.0%				800		543		60.0%				600		455		-25.0%				700		656		16.7%				700		0.0%		525		(175)		700		0		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Office Supplies		01-510-5420		700		406				900		911		28.6%				900		603		0.0%				900		1,165		0.0%				900		985		0.0%				900		896		0.0%				900		0.0%		720		(180)		900		278		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Testing Materials		01-510-5422		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		300		0.0%				300		455		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		800		500		300		750		800		800		166.7%						800		800		800		800						500		500		500		500

		Medical Supplies		01-510-5501		7,000		(4,437)				7,000		6,826		0.0%				7,500		7,650		7.1%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		6,174		0.0%				7,500		1,128		0.0%				7,500		0.0%		4,548		(2,952)		7,500		4,808		7,500		5,000		-33.3%						7,500		5,000		5,000		5,000						0		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-510-5583		200		63				200		190		0.0%				200		229		0.0%				200		7,063		0.0%				500		500		150.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		265		(235)		500		135		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		In-State Travel		01-510-5710		175		0				175		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-510-5712		300		2,585				3,000		3,199		900.0%				4,000		2,558		33.3%				4,000		2,294		0.0%				3,000		2,166		-25.0%				4,000		3,037		33.3%				4,000		0.0%		3,611		(389)		4,000		1,337		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Dues & Publications		01-510-5730		100		323				400		493		300.0%				400		10		0.0%				400		120		0.0%				400		100		0.0%				300		394		-25.0%				300		0.0%		100		(200)		500		900		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Miscellaneous		01-510-5797		75		1,041				75		101		0.0%				75		591		0.0%				75		272		0.0%				400		241		433.3%				400		609		0.0%				400		0.0%		325		(75)		400		116		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Total Board of Health				$   187,337		$   155,577				$   174,718		$   174,708		-6.7%				$   181,971		$   188,870		4.2%				$   189,057		$   410,862		3.9%				$   191,110		$   189,383		1.1%				$   231,065		$   233,652		20.9%				$   236,569		2.4%		$   235,351		$   4,286		$   256,483		$   156,271		$   264,548		$   242,548		-5.4%						$   259,548		$   242,548		$   242,548		$   242,548



		Council on Aging (541)

		Salaries		01-541-5110		$   162,120		$   138,466				$   135,075		$   141,735		-16.7%				$   157,129		$   167,965		16.3%				$   206,311		$   204,223		31.3%				$   211,939		$   194,091		2.7%				$   218,388		$   216,795		3.0%				$   235,175		7.7%		$   225,975		$   7,587		$   239,391		$   125,929		$   232,020		$   232,020		-3.1%						$   232,020		$   232,020		$   200,261		$   200,261						0		0		(31,759)		(31,759)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-541-5120		90,002		91,504				100,906		78,608		12.1%				103,155		74,928		2.2%				82,422		69,984		-20.1%				89,077		67,736		8.1%				85,357		71,850		-4.2%				58,968		-30.9%		51,401		(33,957)		43,440		20,926		45,940		45,940		5.8%						45,940		45,940		16,565		16,565						0		0		(29,375)		(29,375)

		Electricity		01-541-5210		10,000		9,643				10,000		12,046		0.0%				10,000		6,299		0.0%				10,000		3,562		0.0%				9,000		4,888		-10.0%				9,000		5,460		0.0%				6,000		-33.3%		6,322		(2,678)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-541-5212		9,000		7,796				9,000		8,697		0.0%				9,000		8,470		0.0%				9,000		7,737		0.0%				9,000		7,801		0.0%				9,000		4,298		0.0%				8,000		-11.1%		814		(8,186)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water and Sewer Charges		01-541-5230		1,500		1,138				1,500		1,315		0.0%				1,500		1,174		0.0%				1,500		1,297		0.0%				1,500		841		0.0%				1,500		889		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		656		(844)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charge		01-541-5231		1,300		1,275				1,400		1,114		7.7%				1,400		990		0.0%				1,400		1,094		0.0%				1,200		639		-14.3%				1,400		600		16.7%				1,400		0.0%		603		(797)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-541-5240		4,000		5,766				5,000		5,964		25.0%				5,000		2,662		0.0%				5,000		5,001		0.0%				5,000		19,674		0.0%				5,000		5,641		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		4,456		(544)		5,000		1,489		5,000		2,500		-50.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Service Contracts		01-541-5241		8,050		7,544				8,650		7,670		7.5%				8,800		8,376		1.7%				9,000		9,700		2.3%				10,000		7,308		11.1%				10,100		15,527		1.0%				10,100		0.0%		11,189		1,089		11,400		6,625		11,400		8,000		-29.8%						11,400		8,000		8,000		8,000						0		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-541-5291		3,400		3,511				3,600		3,285		5.9%				3,600		3,885		0.0%				3,600		3,380		0.0%				3,500		2,113		-2.8%				3,600		3,385		2.9%				3,600		0.0%		3,670		70		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-541-5312		970		970				1,077		1,077		11.0%				1,078		1,077		0.1%				1,293		1,293		19.9%				1,343		0		3.9%				1,300		1,293		-3.2%				1,300		0.0%		199		(1,101)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-541-5340		3,300		4,458				4,224		4,815		28.0%				4,500		4,847		6.5%				4,900		4,789		8.9%				4,900		4,611		0.0%				4,900		4,329		0.0%				4,900		0.0%		3,585		(1,315)		4,900		1,963		4,900		4,900		0.0%						4,900		4,900		4,900		4,900

		Postage		01-541-5341		400		322				400		400		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				500		196		25.0%				500		487		0.0%				500		0.0%		126		(374)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-541-5420		1,750		1,700				1,000		1,024		-42.9%				1,750		1,766		75.0%				1,750		1,754		0.0%				1,000		1,115		-42.9%				1,750		7,950		75.0%				1,750		0.0%		1,376		(374)		1,000		321		1,400		1,400		40.0%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400

		Custodial Supplies		01-541-5430		3,300		3,180				3,500		3,884		6.1%				9,400		9,602		168.6%				4,000		4,271		-57.4%				5,000		1,414		25.0%				5,000		7,666		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		15,136		10,136		5,000		4,187		5,000		4,000		-20.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-541-5712		375		311				675		988		80.0%				675		300		0.0%				700		534		3.7%				700		624		0.0%				700		461		0.0%				700		0.0%		49		(651)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Miscellaneous		01-541-5797		1,300		0				1,300		2,119		0.0%				1,300		1,377		0.0%				1,300		1,414		0.0%				1,300		302		0.0%				1,300		5,411		0.0%				1,300		0.0%		925		(375)		470		48		470		470		0.0%						470		470		470		470

		Total Council on Aging				$   300,767		$   277,584				$   287,307		$   274,741		-4.5%				$   318,687		$   294,118		10.9%				$   342,576		$   320,433		7.5%				$   354,959		$   313,352		3.6%				$   358,795		$   352,043		1.1%				$   345,192		-3.8%		$   326,483		$   (32,312)		$   311,101		$   161,488		$   306,630		$   299,730		-3.7%						$   303,130		$   299,730		$   238,596		$   238,596



		Veteran Services (543)

		Salaries		01-543-5110		$   56,575		$   58,437				$   61,843		$   59,465		9.3%				$   63,698		$   52,774		3.0%				$   60,000		$   54,369		-5.8%				$   60,000		$   56,801		0.0%				$   60,000		$   54,507		0.0%				$   60,273		0.5%		$   53,410		$   (6,590)		$   58,276		$   37,208		$   61,477		$   61,477		5.5%						$   61,477		$   61,477		$   61,477		$   61,477

		Service Contracts		01-543-5241		250		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		449		0.0%				500		898		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		2,289		1,789		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Telephone		01-543-5340		0		663				477		798		0.0%				600		682		25.8%				600		678		0.0%				600		558		0.0%				600		903		0.0%				600		0.0%		510		(90)		900		652		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Office Supplies		01-543-5420		300		1,006				300		190		0.0%				1,450		282		383.3%				1,500		450		3.4%				1,500		60		0.0%				1,500		573		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,976		476		600		223		200		200		-66.7%						200		200		200		200								0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-543-5712		600		150				600		675		0.0%				600		341		0.0%				600		120		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				1,050		75.0%		574		(26)		900		466		900		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(900)		(900)		(900)		(900)

		Dues & Publications		01-543-5730																																		0								0										0				0		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300						300		300		300		300

		Veterans Benefits		01-543-5770		175,000		234,419				190,000		210,675		8.6%				175,000		160,852		-7.9%				175,000		157,404		0.0%				175,000		136,690		0.0%				175,000		116,796		0.0%				155,000		-11.4%		114,387		(60,613)		155,000		65,388		155,000		135,000		-12.9%						155,000		135,000		135,000		135,000						0		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)

		Total Veteran Services				$   232,725		$   294,675				$   253,220		$   271,803		8.8%				$   241,348		$   215,380		-4.7%				$   238,200		$   213,919		-1.3%				$   238,200		$   194,110		0.0%				$   238,200		$   172,779		0.0%				$   218,923		-8.1%		$   173,146		$   (65,054)		$   216,176		$   103,938		$   219,277		$   198,377		-8.2%						$   218,377		$   198,377		$   198,377		$   198,377



		Total Human Services				$   720,829		$   727,836				$   715,245		$   721,252		-0.8%				$   742,006		$   698,368		3.7%				$   769,833		$   945,214		3.8%				$   784,269		$   696,844		1.9%				$   828,060		$   758,474		5.6%				$   800,684		-3.3%		$   734,980		$   (93,080)		$   783,760		$   421,697		$   790,455		$   740,656		-5.50%						$   781,055		$   740,656		$   679,522		$   679,522



		Library (610)

		Salaries		01-610-5110		$   406,446		$   393,074				$   415,275		$   400,198		2.2%				$   415,995		$   405,809		0.2%				$   423,296		$   421,143		1.8%				$   432,623		$   375,988		2.2%				$   435,398		$   385,240		0.6%				$   427,648		-1.8%		$   429,141		$   (6,257)		$   443,899		$   284,074		$   467,621		$   467,621		5.3%						$   467,621		$   467,621		$   467,621		$   467,621

		Part-Time Salaries		01-610-5120		120,000		113,676				137,896		115,611		14.9%				155,394		136,985		12.7%				162,311		133,537		4.5%				162,892		134,744		0.4%				199,481		161,984		22.5%				181,946		-8.8%		156,614		(42,866)		186,994		101,495		199,206		199,206		6.5%						199,206		199,206		199,206		199,206

		Longevity		01-610-5140		3,100		2,050				4,000		2,775		29.0%				2,825		2,775		-29.4%				2,825		3,050		0.0%				2,750		1,700		-2.7%				1,700		1,700		-38.2%				3,500		105.9%		3,500		1,800		3,500		2,650		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Electricity		01-610-5210		30,000		22,528				22,550		26,239		-24.8%				22,550		21,782		0.0%				27,000		26,875		19.7%				22,550		17,297		-16.5%				22,550		23,758		0.0%				22,550		0.0%		20,002		(2,548)		22,550		9,505		22,550		22,550		0.0%						22,550		22,550		22,550		22,550

		Heating Gas		01-610-5212		15,000		13,885				11,000		20,005		-26.7%				11,000		15,350		0.0%				20,000		13,840		81.8%				11,000		14,634		-45.0%				13,000		14,821		18.2%				13,000		0.0%		14,401		1,401		13,000		7,202		13,000		13,000		0.0%						13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000

		Water Charges		01-610-5230		1,900		1,927				1,900		2,328		0.0%				2,000		2,750		5.3%				2,000		2,751		0.0%				2,000		2,800		0.0%				3,000		2,933		50.0%				3,200		6.7%		4,035		1,035		3,200		1,700		3,200		3,200		0.0%						3,200		3,200		3,200		3,200

		Sewer Charges		01-610-5231		650		560				650		802		0.0%				650		912		0.0%				650		1,127		0.0%				350		893		-46.2%				900		886		157.1%				900		0.0%		984		84		900		0		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Service Contracts		01-610-5241		31,000		42,800				82,000		82,029		164.5%				87,559		86,167		6.8%				87,559		72,995		0.0%				87,559		71,904		0.0%				87,559		80,300		0.0%				63,619		-27.3%		58,478		(29,081)		67,342		54,678		74,826		74,826		11.1%						74,826		74,826		74,826		74,826						7484		7,484		7,484		7,484

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-610-5291		4,000		3,146				3,500		3,716		-12.5%				3,500		3,702		0.0%				3,500		3,977		0.0%				2,500		766		-28.6%				2,500		3,096		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,662		162		2,500		1,927		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Telephone		01-610-5340		1,500		1,839				1,500		1,810		0.0%				2,000		1,656		33.3%				2,000		1,861		0.0%				200		1,744		-90.0%				2,000		1,843		900.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,757		(243)		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Postage		01-610-5341		1,000		575				500		20		-50.0%				0		40		-100.0%				100		322		0.0%				200		230		100.0%				200		256		0.0%				200		0.0%		27		(173)		200		132		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-610-5420		1,700		1,188				1,700		1,265		0.0%				1,300		1,494		-23.5%				1,300		650		0.0%				1,000		746		-23.1%				1,000		2,160		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,766		766		1,693		1,374		1,693		1,693		0.0%						1,693		1,693		1,693		1,693

		Computer Supplies		01-610-5421		2,300		669				900		1,288		-60.9%				600		473		-33.3%				600		1,079		0.0%				300		447		-50.0%				300		226		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Custodial /Bldg. R&M		01-610-5430		6,100		10,099				5,800		8,296		-4.9%				4,000		7,763		-31.0%				4,000		2,410		0.0%				3,000		1,215		-25.0%				33,000		41,323		1000.0%				2,000		-93.9%		28,471		(4,529)		2,000		8,451		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Supplies		01-610-5581		6,100		5,968				3,200		3,511		-47.5%				2,500		3,463		-21.9%				2,500		2,221		0.0%				2,000		2,833		-20.0%				2,000		2,760		0.0%				3,000		50.0%		4,548		2,548		5,500		2,989		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Programming		01-610-5586		1,000		475				1,000		579		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,259		1,259		2,500		2,086		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-610-5712		2,000		3,139				2,000		1,935		0.0%				2,000		1,611		0.0%				2,000		1,253		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				1,000		47		-50.0%				1,000		0.0%		562		(438)		1,000		46		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Dues & Publications		01-610-5730		130,000		123,708				115,000		101,959		-11.5%				114,976		109,667		-0.0%				114,976		84,093		0.0%				115,000		94,545		0.0%				115,000		109,269		0.0%				119,000		3.5%		115,963		963		115,000		121,344		115,000		82,745		-28.0%						115,000		82,745		82,745		82,745						0		(32,255)		(32,255)		(32,255)

		Total Library				$   763,796		$   741,306				$   810,371		$   774,366		6.1%				$   828,849		$   802,399		2.3%				$   856,617		$   773,184		3.4%				$   847,924		$   722,487		-1.0%				$   920,588		$   832,601		8.6%				$   848,362		-7.8%		$   844,168		$   (76,420)		$   874,078		$   601,653		$   917,497		$   885,242		1.3%						$   917,497		$   885,242		$   885,242		$   885,242



		Recreation (630)

		Salaries		01-630-5110		$   62,000		$   56,325				$   53,460		$   57,713		-13.8%				$   60,288		$   60,057		12.8%				$   61,396		$   52,829		1.8%				$   62,726		$   57,317		2.2%				$   65,840		$   63,851		5.0%				$   68,067		3.4%		$   65,819		$   (21)		$   96,790		$   72,776		$   94,952		$   94,952		-1.9%						$   94,952		$   94,952		$   94,952		$   94,952

		Part-Time Salaries		01-630-5120		17,900		12,960				12,900		7,794		-27.9%				12,900		8,561		0.0%				12,900		5,150		0.0%				10,000		0		-22.5%				10,000		4,065		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		11,285		1,285		10,000		3,120		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Longevity		01-630-5140		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				425		425		0.0%				425		850		0.0%				425		0.0%		0		(425)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-630-5241		2,500		5,026				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				4,200		4,200		68.0%				4,200		2,345		0.0%				4,200		0.0%		4,117		(83)		4,200		4,450		4,200		4,200		0.0%						4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200

		Property Rental		01-630-5270		2,500		1,497				2,500		1,800		0.0%				2,500		2,326		0.0%				2,500		1,800		0.0%				2,800		116		12.0%				2,800		5,874		0.0%				3,500		25.0%		7,725		4,925		3,500		4,402		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Employee Training		01-630-5306		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		120		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		375		0.0%				150		0.0%		75		(75)		150		0		150		150		0.0%						150		150		150		150

		Printing & Binding		01-630-5342		400		400				400		255		0.0%				400		167		0.0%				400		336		0.0%				200		0		-50.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-630-5420		750		673				750		746		0.0%				750		750		0.0%				750		248		0.0%				600		76		-20.0%				600		218		0.0%				600		0.0%		39		(561)		600		81		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Baseball Programs		01-630-5582		2,500		2,500				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,000		2,000		-20.0%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		2,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Other Summer Events		01-630-5584		3,300		3,266				8,300		9,404		151.5%				8,300		8,420		0.0%				8,300		1,351		0.0%				8,300		9,087		0.0%				8,300		8,978		0.0%				8,300		0.0%		5,235		(3,065)		8,300		1,457		8,300		8,300		0.0%						8,300		8,300		8,300		8,300

		Fall & Winter Programs		01-630-5587		3,500		3,407				3,500		2,700		0.0%				3,500		3,680		0.0%				3,500		2,616		0.0%				3,000		2,157		-14.3%				3,000		2,776		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		3,000		0		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-630-5712		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		150		0		150		150		0.0%						150		150		150		150

		Dues & Publications		01-630-5730		200		200				250		0		25.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0.0%		0		(250)		250		0		250		250		0.0%						250		250		250		250

		Other Improvements		01-630-5856		3,000		2,982				2,000		1,990		-33.3%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		29,711		0.0%				2,000		7,892		0.0%				10,000		625		400.0%				10,000		0.0%		550		(9,450)		25,000		0		25,000		10,000		-60.0%						10,000		10,000		0		0						(15,000)		(15,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)

		Total Recreation				$   98,850		$   89,236				$   89,360		$   84,902		-9.6%				$   96,188		$   88,461		7.6%				$   97,296		$   96,661		1.2%				$   96,801		$   83,269		-0.5%				$   107,915		$   91,957		11.5%				$   110,842		2.7%		$   99,844		$   (8,071)		$   154,140		$   86,287		$   152,302		$   137,302		-10.9%						$   137,302		$   137,302		$   127,302		$   127,302



		Veteran Organization (631)

		Memorial Day Parade		01-631-5584		$   4,500		$   5,482				$   3,000		$   3,558		-33.3%				$   5,500		$   4,968		83.3%				$   5,500		$   1,382		0.0%				$   5,500		$   1,150		0.0%				$   5,500		$   17,227		0.0%				$   5,500		0.0%		$   5,491		$   (9)		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000		$   5,000		-50.0%						$   10,000		$   5,000		$   5,000		$   5,000						0		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Total Veterans Organization				$   4,500		$   5,482				$   3,000		$   3,558		-33.3%				$   5,500		$   4,968		83.3%				$   5,500		$   1,382		0.0%				$   5,500		$   1,150		0.0%				$   5,500		$   17,227		0.0%				$   5,500		0.0%		$   5,491		$   (9)		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000		$   5,000		-50.0%						$   10,000		$   5,000		$   5,000		$   5,000



		Parks (650)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-650-5120		$   9,000		$   6,375				$   10,000		$   7,216		11.1%				$   10,000		$   8,404		0.0%				$   10,000		$   8,736		0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		-100.0%				$   10,000		$   10,800		0.0%				$   10,000		0.0%		$   10,716		$   716		$   11,000		$   11,175		$   11,000		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(11,000)		(11,000)		(11,000)		(11,000)

		Parks Electricity		01-650-5210		12,000		8,343				12,000		8,595		0.0%				12,000		7,911		0.0%				12,000		7,488		0.0%				10,000		11,684		-16.7%				10,000		9,329		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		6,424		(3,576)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Heating Gas		01-650-5212		2,300		3,061				2,300		2,381		0.0%				2,300		2,106		0.0%				2,300		1,295		0.0%				2,300		1,156		0.0%				2,300		1,584		0.0%				2,300		0.0%		1,385		(915)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Water Charges		01-650-5230		16,500		12,703				16,500		11,256		0.0%				16,500		12,932		0.0%				16,500		3,845		0.0%				13,000		8,835		-21.2%				13,000		12,952		0.0%				13,000		0.0%		12,582		(418)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Sewer Charges		01-650-5231		4,000		1,935				4,000		1,500		0.0%				4,000		1,500		0.0%				4,000		1,500		0.0%				1,500		1,800		-62.5%				1,500		1,650		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,800		300		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Service Contracts		01-650-5241		1,500		2,526				1,500		3,607		0.0%				2,900		3,106		93.3%				2,900		3,467		0.0%				2,900		3,803		0.0%				2,900		3,922		0.0%				2,900		0.0%		4,410		1,510		2,900		3,172		2,900		2,900		0.0%						2,900		2,900		2,900		2,900

		Parks Custodial & Housekeeping		01-650-5291		4,800		1,559				4,800		1,663		0.0%				4,800		1,791		0.0%				4,800		0		0.0%				3,000		0		-37.5%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		(3,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Custodial Supplies		01-650-5430		1,200		2,460				1,200		598		0.0%				1,200		860		0.0%				1,200		6		0.0%				1,000		964		-16.7%				1,000		550		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		224		(776)		1,500		897		1,500		500		-66.7%						500		500		500		500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Parks R & M - Equipment		01-650-5433		5,500		7,149				5,500		9,335		0.0%				5,500		6,641		0.0%				5,500		8,227		0.0%				5,500		9,967		0.0%				18,500		14,428		236.4%				5,500		-70.3%		3,877		(14,623)		5,500		5,866		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Parks Grounds Maintenance Supplies		01-650-5460		9,000		6,445				9,000		8,793		0.0%				9,000		2,895		0.0%				9,000		662		0.0%				9,000		4,852		0.0%				9,000		11,360		0.0%				9,000		0.0%		11,205		2,205		9,000		7,040		9,000		9,000		0.0%						9,000		9,000		9,000		9,000

		Parks Chemicals		01-650-5531		2,800		2,427				2,800		2,742		0.0%				2,800		823		0.0%				2,800		331		0.0%				2,800		1,066		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0.0%		0		(2,800)		2,000		0		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Parks Maintenance Materials		01-650-5533		4,500		0				4,500		479		0.0%				4,500		6,071		0.0%				4,500		1,239		0.0%				4,500		4,033		0.0%				4,500		1,473		0.0%				4,500		0.0%		1,755		(2,745)		4,500		4,093		4,500		4,500		0.0%						4,500		4,500		4,500		4,500

		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		01-650-5583		1,500		1,317				1,500		4,825		0.0%				1,500		3,704		0.0%				1,500		2,456		0.0%				1,500		2,559		0.0%				1,500		7,752		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		3,869		2,369		1,500		1,911		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Parks Machinery & Equipment		01-650-5884		1,400		0				1,400		9,112		0.0%				1,400		195		0.0%				1,400		0		0.0%				1,400		21,420		0.0%				1,400		2,803		0.0%				1,400		0.0%		0		(1,400)		1,400		0		1,400		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)

		Total Parks				$   76,000		$   56,300				$   77,000		$   72,102		1.3%				$   78,400		$   58,939		1.8%				$   78,400		$   39,252		0.0%				$   58,400		$   72,139		-25.5%				$   81,400		$   78,603		39.4%				$   68,400		-16.0%		$   58,247		$   (23,153)		$   39,300		$   34,153		$   39,300		$   23,900		-39.2%						$   23,900		$   23,900		$   23,900		$   23,900



		Open Space (651)

		Service Contracts/Permits		01-651-5797																												0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   3,000		210		0.0%				$   2,800		-6.7%		$   120		$   (2,880)		$   2,800		$   - 0		$   2,800		$   1,000		-64.3%						$   1,000		$   1,000		$   1,000		$   1,000						(1,800)		(1,800)		(1,800)		(1,800)

		Ground Maintenance. Supplies		01-651-5460																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				300		458		0.0%				500		66.7%		473		173		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Small Tools and Supplies		01-651-5583																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		2,164		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		862		(338)		1,200		186		1,200		600		-50.0%						600		600		600		600						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Other Improvements		01-651-5856																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				600		420		0.0%				600		0.0%		519		(81)		600		0		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Open Space				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   5,100		$   3,252		0.0%				$   5,100		0.0%		$   1,974		$   (3,126)		$   5,100		$   186		$   5,100		$   2,700		-47.1%						$   2,700		$   2,700		$   2,700		$   2,700



		Historical Commission (691)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-691-5120		$   650		$   1,801				$   650		$   1,799		0.0%				$   650		$   1,885		0.0%				$   650		$   1,059		0.0%				$   300		$   636		-53.8%				$   300		$   1,684		0.0%				$   300		0.0%		$   1,377		$   1,077		$   300		$   70		$   300		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Electricity		01-691-5210		2,800		3,386				2,800		2,763		0.0%				2,800		3,946		0.0%				2,800		3,737		0.0%				2,500		2,853		-10.7%				2,500		1,676		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		763		(1,737)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-691-5212		4,000		3,549				4,000		5,660		0.0%				4,000		4,405		0.0%				4,000		3,422		0.0%				4,000		2,895		0.0%				4,000		4,436		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		3,582		(418)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-691-5230		400		580				400		376		0.0%				400		370		0.0%				400		389		0.0%				400		509		0.0%				400		429		0.0%				400		0.0%		450		50		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-691-5231		520		955				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		750		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		0.0%		450		(70)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional		01-691-5312		5,000		0				5,000		333		0.0%				5,000		125		0.0%				5,000		1,540		0.0%				1,000		555		-80.0%				1,000		2,755		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		2,000		2,348		2,000		1,000		-50.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Office Supplies		01-691-5420		300		0				300		142		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		30		(270)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Custodial Supplies		01-691-5430		4,000		4,129				4,000		6,796		0.0%				4,000		1,915		0.0%				4,000		655		0.0%				4,000		360		0.0%				360		0		-91.0%				360		0.0%		2,686		2,326		1,500		986		1,500		1,000		-33.3%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Total Historical Commission				$   17,670		$   14,400				$   17,670		$   18,469		0.0%				$   17,670		$   13,246		0.0%				$   17,670		$   11,552		0.0%				$   13,020		$   8,408		-26.3%				$   9,380		$   11,581		-28.0%				$   9,380		0.0%		$   9,337		$   (43)		$   3,800		$   3,404		$   3,800		$   2,000		-47.4%						$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000



		Total Culture and Recreation				$   960,816		$   906,724				$   997,401		$   953,397		3.8%				$   1,026,607		$   968,013		2.9%				$   1,055,483		$   922,031		2.8%				$   1,021,645		$   887,453		-3.2%				$   1,129,883		$   1,035,221		10.6%				$   1,047,584		-7.3%		$   1,019,062		$   (110,821)		$   1,086,418		$   725,682		$   1,127,998		$   1,056,143		-2.79%						$   1,093,398		$   1,056,143		$   1,046,143		$   1,046,143



		Debt Service  (710)

		Non-Exempt Principal		01-710-5910		$   1,859,890		$   1,741,890				$   1,710,000		$   1,474,480		-8.1%				$   1,624,886		$   1,574,000		-5.0%				$   1,139,771		$   1,136,011		-29.9%				$   655,500		$   651,620		-42.5%				$   929,000		$   929,000		41.7%				$   864,750		-6.9%		$   864,750		$   (64,250)		$   859,500		$   661,500		$   867,750		$   867,750		1.0%						$   867,750		$   867,750		$   867,750		$   867,750

		Non-Exempt Interest		01-710-5911		549,369		525,781				479,826		520,514		-12.7%				425,093		460,247		-11.4%				378,526		387,546		-11.0%				415,874		426,174		9.9%				393,767		398,893		-5.3%				484,953		23.2%		479,853		86,086		450,010		344,034		411,203		411,203		-8.6%						411,203		411,203		411,203		411,203

		Short Term Interest		01-710-5915		151,919		59,140				151,630		14,005		-0.2%				190,930		158,844		25.9%				75,000		37,800		-60.7%				50,000		5,971		-33.3%				40,000		25,835		-20.0%				60,526		51.3%		0		(40,000)		60,000		0		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Exempt Interest		01-710-5916		1,053,640		1,248,330				990,900		1,234,737		-6.0%				1,161,214		1,056,358		17.2%				1,019,273		1,144,640		-12.2%				1,001,480		1,029,994		-1.7%				799,135		802,120		-20.2%				845,792		5.8%		845,792		46,658		751,081		620,044		662,817		662,817		-11.8%						662,817		662,817		662,817		662,817

		Exempt Principal		01-710-5919		1,863,000		1,784,000				2,004,927		1,986,771		7.6%				1,811,788		1,849,722		-9.6%				1,982,415		1,855,365		9.4%				1,971,500		1,958,786		-0.6%				2,287,500		2,268,491		16.0%				2,046,250		-10.5%		2,046,250		(241,250)		2,029,000		1,610,758		1,745,750		1,745,750		-14.0%						1,745,750		1,745,750		1,745,750		1,745,750

		Total Debt Service				$   5,477,818		$   5,359,141				$   5,337,283		$   5,230,507		-2.6%				$   5,213,911		$   5,099,171		-2.3%				$   4,594,985		$   4,561,362		-11.9%				$   4,094,354		$   4,072,545		-10.9%				$   4,449,401		$   4,424,339		8.7%				$   4,302,271		-3.3%		$   4,236,645		$   (212,756)		$   4,149,591		$   3,236,336		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		-9.7%						$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare & FICA Tax		01-911-5176		$   510,000		$   525,978				$   500,000		$   551,655		-2.0%				$   530,000		$   577,227		6.0%				$   550,000		$   567,407		3.8%				$   596,800		$   630,458		8.5%				$   690,000		$   704,813		15.6%				$   693,000		0.4%		$   627,541		$   (62,459)		$   800,000		$   431,978		$   839,644		$   825,000		3.1%						$   830,173		$   825,000		$   825,000		$   820,000						(9,471)		(14,644)		(14,644)		(19,644)

		Middlesex Retirement System		01-911-5177		4,248,568		4,176,277				4,442,876		4,537,213		4.6%				4,750,000		4,726,624		6.9%				5,288,633		5,270,085		11.3%				5,646,150		5,727,650		6.8%				6,152,234		6,071,234		9.0%				6,561,393		6.7%		6,560,528		408,294		7,223,000		7,203,874		7,689,843		7,689,843		6.5%						7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843

		Workers Compensation Insurance		01-912-5179		400,000		401,321				445,000		459,147		11.3%				460,000		357,334		3.4%				460,000		308,247		0.0%				400,000		294,432		-13.0%				325,000		295,375		-18.8%				388,000		19.4%		328,181		3,181		440,000		293,753		470,800		465,000		5.7%						470,000		465,000		460,000		455,000						(800)		(5,800)		(10,800)		(15,800)

		OPEB		01-914-5171		100,000		100,000				125,000		125,000		25.0%				125,000		125,000		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0								0.0%						0

		Unemployment Insurance		01-914-5172		125,000		39,400				40,000		45,683		-68.0%				150,000		62,954		275.0%				100,000		43,829		-33.3%				59,400		68,307		-40.6%				80,000		71,490		34.7%				70,000		-12.5%		57,246		(22,754)		96,000		39,279		98,880		98,880		3.0%						98,880		98,880		98,880		98,880

		Administrative Expense		01-914-5175		12,000		7,929				12,000		900		0.0%				12,000		10,864		0.0%				12,000		43,863		0.0%				14,000		850		16.7%				8,000		2,175		-42.9%				12,500		56.3%		11,963		3,963		10,000		2,338		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Health Insurance		01-914-5756		9,403,150		8,955,628				9,750,000		8,911,141		3.7%				9,200,000		8,870,010		-5.6%				9,350,000		9,277,063		1.6%				9,600,000		9,214,314		2.7%				8,625,000		8,672,650		-10.2%				10,197,140		18.2%		9,920,770		1,295,770		11,170,000		7,434,755		12,370,000		12,251,320		9.7%						12,301,806		12,251,320		12,186,133		12,131,541						(68,194)		(118,680)		(183,867)		(238,459)

		Employee Wellness		01-914-5758																		0								0								0						0		0		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		8,176		8,176		10,000		809		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		0		0

		Life Insurance		01-915-5756		55,000		43,327				57,600		60,822		4.7%				53,000		52,536		-8.0%				60,000		65,967		13.2%				60,000		45,417		0.0%				66,000		50,334		10.0%				66,000		0.0%		50,176		(15,824)		66,000		37,924		66,000		66,000		0.0%						66,000		66,000		66,000		66,000

		Dental Insurance		01-919-5756		370,000		400,535				385,000		408,307		4.1%				420,000		404,287		9.1%				420,000		383,264		0.0%				420,000		420,000		0.0%				475,000		413,094		13.1%				495,800		4.4%		384,307		(90,693)		450,000		211,750		480,000		470,000		4.4%						475,000		470,000		468,000		465,000						(5,000)		(10,000)		(12,000)		(15,000)

		Total Insurance & Benefits				$   15,223,718		$   14,650,395				$   15,757,476		$   15,099,868		3.5%				$   15,700,000		$   15,186,836		-0.4%				$   16,240,633		$   15,959,725		3.4%				$   16,796,350		$   16,401,428		3.4%				$   16,421,234		$   16,281,165		-2.2%				$   18,493,833		12.6%		$   17,948,888		$   1,527,654		$   20,265,000		$   15,656,460		$   22,035,167		$   21,886,043		8.0%						$   21,951,702		$   21,886,043		$   21,813,856		$   21,746,264



		Reserves 

		Reserve Salary & Wages		01-942-5111		$   51,075		$   - 0				$   125,000		$   - 0		144.7%				$   70,000		$   - 0		-44.0%				$   200,000		$   - 0		185.7%				$   90,000		$   - 0		-55.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		-100.0%				$   1,960		0.0%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   77,201		$   - 0		$   247,924		$   247,924		221.1%						$   247,924		$   247,924		$   247,924		$   247,924

		Sick Leave Buy-Back		01-942-5151		290,000		305,601				150,000		145,388		-48.3%				100,000		65,777		-33.3%				150,000		120,852		50.0%				150,000		183,247		0.0%				337,253		335,661		124.8%				350,000		3.8%		349,187		11,934		500,000		209,606		500,000		500,000		0.0%						500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Contingency - Reserves		01-942-5796		150,000		8,784				142,292		33,370		-5.1%				89,371		0		-37.2%				445,060		0		398.0%				314,141		0		-29.4%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		335,000		0		335,000		335,000		0.0%						335,000		335,000		335,000		335,000

		Total Reserves & Transfers				$   491,075		$   314,385				$   417,292		$   178,758		-15.0%				$   259,371		$   65,777		-37.8%				$   795,060		$   120,852		206.5%				$   554,141		$   183,247		-30.3%				$   337,253		$   335,661		-39.1%				$   351,960		4.4%		$   349,187		$   11,934		$   912,201		$   209,606		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		18.7%						$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924



		Total General Fund Budget				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   75,675,594		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   78,807,781		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   80,409,323		ERROR:#REF!				$   84,352,056		$   84,123,668		ERROR:#REF!				$   90,854,934		7.7%		$   89,629,500		$   5,123,708		$   96,808,079		$   58,095,262		$   101,507,651		$   100,050,415		3.35%						$   100,706,960		$   100,050,415		$   99,612,266		$   99,027,810



		State Assessments & Charges

		Special Education Assessment		01-820-5631								$   - 0		$   - 0						$   42,392		$   42,392		0.0%				$   12,848		$   12,848		-69.7%				$   11,266		$   11,266		-12.3%				$   11,717		$   11,308		4.0%				$   12,457		6.3%		$   13,827		$   2,110		$   14,380		$   7,136		$   7,125		$   7,125		-50.5%						$   7,125		$   7,125		$   7,125		$   7,125

		Mosquito Control Projects		01-820-5639								68,657		68,657						67,775		67,775		-1.3%				73,829		73,829		8.9%				73,998		73,998		0.2%				76,476		76,476		3.3%				78,409		2.5%		78,409		1,933		78,874		46,011		84,602		84,602		7.3%						84,602		84,602		84,602		84,602

		Air Pollution Control		01-820-5640								8,417		8,417						8,641		8,641		2.7%				8,972		8,972		3.8%				9,076		9,076		1.2%				9,299		9,299		2.5%				9,595		3.2%		9,595		296		9,920		5,789		10,168		10,168		2.5%						10,168		10,168		10,168		10,168

		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		01-820-5646								35,460		35,460						35,460		35,460		0.0%				32,720		32,720		-7.7%				32,280		32,280		-1.3%				32,280		21,140		0.0%				21,140		-34.5%		29,080		(3,200)		29,080		16,968		31,580		31,580		8.6%						31,580		31,580		31,580		31,580

		School Choice Assessment		01-820-5651								308,111		308,111						553,803		553,803		79.7%				401,039		401,039		-27.6%				275,190		275,190		-31.4%				306,234		286,247		11.3%				340,599		11.2%		387,072		80,838		423,451		240,528		372,889		372,889		-11.9%						372,889		372,889		372,889		372,889

		Charter School Assessment		01-820-5652								2,762,704		2,762,704						2,871,218		2,871,218		3.9%				2,833,734		2,833,734		-1.3%				3,244,679		3,244,679		14.5%				3,581,316		3,402,297		10.4%				3,166,314		-11.6%		3,738,947		157,631		3,548,661		2,175,274		4,006,779		4,006,779		12.9%						4,006,779		4,006,779		4,006,779		4,006,779

		LRTA Assessment		01-820-5663								189,536		189,536						194,274		209,323		2.5%				211,131		214,549		8.7%				216,409		219,827		2.5%				221,819		221,819		2.5%				228,252		2.9%		228,252		6,433		235,188		137,200		239,482		239,482		1.8%						239,482		239,482		239,482		239,482

		Total State Assessments Charges				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   3,372,885		$   3,372,885						$   3,773,563		$   3,788,612		11.9%				$   3,574,273		$   3,577,691		-5.3%				$   3,862,898		$   3,866,316		8.1%				$   4,239,141		$   4,028,586		9.7%				$   3,856,766		-9.0%		$   4,485,182		$   246,041		$   4,339,554		$   2,628,906		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		9.5%						$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625



		Total Expenses with Assessments				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   79,464,206		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   82,385,472		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   84,275,639		ERROR:#REF!				$   88,591,197		$   88,152,254		ERROR:#REF!				$   94,711,700		6.9%		$   94,114,682		$   5,369,749		$   101,147,633		$   60,724,168		$   106,260,276		$   104,803,040		3.61%						$   105,459,585		$   104,803,040		$   104,364,891		$   103,780,435



		Other Expenses & Transfers

		School Offsets										$   203,974		$   203,974						$   157,345		$   157,345		-22.9%				$   173,361		$   173,361		10.2%				$   106,000		$   106,000		-38.9%				$   108,688		$   108,688		2.5%				$   91,809		-15.5%		$   91,809		$   (16,879)		$   70,774		$   70,774		$   80,224		$   80,224		13.4%						$   80,224		$   80,224		$   80,224		$   80,224

		Library Offsets										39,940		39,940						41,293		41,293		3.4%				46,391		46,391		12.3%				55,333		55,333		19.3%				59,639		59,639		7.8%				73,973		24.0%		73,973		14,334		80,645		80,645		81,919		81,919		1.6%						81,919		81,919		81,919		81,919

		Overlay										433,320		433,320						309,758		309,758		-28.5%				374,394		374,394		20.9%				37,183		37,183		-90.1%				404,254		404,254		987.2%				251,162		-37.9%		251,162		(153,092)		262,340		262,340		262,340		262,340		0.0%						262,340		262,340		262,340		262,340

		Chapter 90 Roads										514,963		514,963						1,165,044		1,165,044		126.2%				798,082		798,082		-31.5%				521,099		521,099		-34.7%				787,700		787,700		51.2%				815,467		3.5%		815,467		27,767		818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362		0.0%						818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362

		Articles Transfer other Funds										882,793		882,793						225,000		225,000		-74.5%				650,000		650,000		188.9%				342,693		342,693		-47.3%				917,833		917,833		167.8%				592,600		-35.4%		592,600		(325,233)		90,000		90,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Articles Transfer from Free Cash										0		0						707,536		707,536		0.0%				1,555,829		1,555,829		119.9%				2,625,400		2,625,400		68.7%				2,426,837		2,426,837		-7.6%				4,147,625		70.9%		4,147,625		1,720,788		3,098,000		3,098,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Solar Panel Article																												0								0								0						0				0				2,350,000		2,350,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Loon Hill Police Station Gate																												0								0								0						0				0				11,800		11,800		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Trans to Equipment Stabilization Fund																																										403,500		403,500						500,000		23.9%		500,000		96,500		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Snow Deficit																				0								0								0						0		0						0		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Other Expenses										$   2,074,990		$   2,074,990						$   2,605,976		$   2,605,976		25.6%				$   3,598,057		$   3,598,057		38.1%				$   3,687,708		$   3,687,708		2.5%				$   5,108,451		$   5,108,451		38.5%				$   6,472,636		26.7%		$   6,472,636		$   1,364,185		$   6,781,921		$   6,781,921		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		-81.7%						$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845



		Total All General Fund Expenses																				$   82,070,182								$   85,983,529								$   87,963,347						$   93,699,648		$   93,260,705						$   101,184,336		8.0%		$   100,587,318		$   6,733,934		$   107,929,554		$   67,506,089		$   107,503,121		$   106,045,885		-1.75%						$   106,702,430		$   106,045,885		$   105,607,736		$   105,023,280



		Community Preservation

		Salaries		21-172-5110		$   2,000		$   3,561				$   3,783		$   3,783		89.2%				$   2,000		$   3,369		-47.1%				$   2,000		$   1,767		0.0%				$   15,000		$   4,210		650.0%				$   15,000		$   326		0.0%				$   20,000		33.3%		$   13,362		$   (1,638)		$   24,981		$   - 0		$   15,000		$   15,000		-40.0%						$   15,000		$   15,000		$   15,000		$   15,000

		Advertising		21-172-5301		2,000		906				640		640		-68.0%				2,000		566		212.5%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		1,000		249		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Appraisals, Studies & Surveys		21-172-5316		55,000		4,617				29,807		29,807		-45.8%				30,000		24,201		0.6%				30,000		2,965		0.0%				30,000		5,179		0.0%				30,000		23,650		0.0%				38,700		29.0%		2,048		(27,952)		30,000		0		25,000		25,000		-16.7%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000

		Office Supplies		21-172-5420		0		0				0		0		0.0%				200		100		0.0%				200		543		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				700		250.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues and Publications		21-172-5730		2,650		0				0		0		-100.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		4,350		0.0%				5,000		88.7%		4,350		1,700		5,000		4,350		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Land Purchase		21-172-5881		1,500,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0.0%		0		(1,000,000)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Long Term Principal Debt Payments		21-172-5910		39,000		35,000				35,000		35,000		-10.3%				38,000		34,000		8.6%				38,000		35,000		0.0%				39,000		122,775		2.6%				416,000		412,000		966.7%				410,000		-1.4%		410,000		(6,000)		410,000		375,000		405,000		405,000		-1.2%						405,000		405,000		405,000		405,000

		Long Term Interest Debt Payments		21-172-5915		16,350		14,590				13,540		13,540		-17.2%				13,580		12,140		0.3%				13,580		10,440		0.0%				96,925		57,796		613.7%				175,925		175,065		81.5%				154,515		-12.2%		154,515		(21,410)		134,015		71,695		113,990		113,990		-14.9%						113,990		113,990		113,990		113,990

		Short Term Interest Debt Payments				10,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				40,253		49,106		0.0%				25,000		0		-37.9%				0		-100.0%		0		(25,000)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Capital Projects										1,246,668		1,246,668						50,000		50,000		-96.0%				0		0		-100.0%				178,500		178,500		0.0%				163,210		163,210		-8.6%				380,000		132.8%		380,000		216,790		895,000		895,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Capital Projects - Prior Year																												0								0								0						0				0				20,000		20,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Reserve - Prior Year																												0								0								0						0				0				45,000		45,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Reserve										233,332		233,332						450,000		450,000						661,000		661,000		46.9%				178,630		178,630						224,290		224,290		25.6%				225,810				225,810		1,520		139,000		139,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0



		Total Community Preservation				$   1,627,000		$   58,674				$   1,562,770		$   1,562,770		-3.9%				$   588,430		$   577,876		-62.3%				$   1,749,430		$   715,215		197.3%				$   1,583,158		$   599,696		-9.5%				$   2,054,275		$   1,002,891		29.8%				$   2,236,725		8.9%		$   1,190,085		$   (864,190)		$   1,703,996		$   1,550,294		$   564,990		$   564,990		-66.84%						$   564,990		$   564,990		$   564,990		$   564,990



		Sewer Enterprise

		Salaries		60-442-5110		$   187,680		$   179,628				$   141,013		$   154,586		-24.9%				$   181,425		$   174,639		28.7%				$   190,596		$   194,926		5.1%				$   196,000		$   195,878		2.8%				$   192,000		$   270,336		-2.0%				$   217,611		13.3%		$   217,611		$   25,611		$   270,799		$   175,343		$   279,155		$   279,155		3.1%						$   279,155		$   279,155		$   279,155		$   279,155

		Part-Time Salaries		60-442-5120		2,500		3,494				2,500		0		0.0%				3,500		0		40.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0		0						0.0%						0				0		0

		Overtime		60-442-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				3,284				5,000		487		2,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Longevity		60-442-5140		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		638		0.0%				638		1,050		0.0%				1,200		88.1%		1,050		412		1,200		1,050		1,250		1,250		4.2%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Unemployment Insurance				750		274				750		282		0.0%				750		385		0.0%				750		217		0.0%				500		0		-33.3%				500		500		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Life/Health Insurance				50,000		34,809				50,000		32,639		0.0%				50,000		32,630		0.0%				50,000		37,284		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		50,000		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(50,000)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Medicare				2,700		1,984				2,700		2,043		0.0%				2,700		2,795		0.0%				2,700		3,146		0.0%				2,700		0		0.0%				2,700		2,700		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(2,700)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Middlesex Retirement Pension				60,500		48,786				60,500		59,134		0.0%				60,500		66,071		0.0%				60,500		63,548		0.0%				66,000		0		9.1%				66,000		66,000		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(66,000)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		60-442-5210		35,000		35,040				36,750		35,207		5.0%				38,560		40,352		4.9%				40,600		39,957		5.3%				40,600		40,990		0.0%				41,000		41,329		1.0%				41,000		0.0%		43,611		2,611		43,000		29,693		46,000		46,000		7.0%						46,000		46,000		46,000		46,000

		Heating Gas		60-442-5212		5,000		2,346				5,000		5,498		0.0%				5,000		2,315		0.0%				5,500		3,235		10.0%				5,500		3,077		0.0%				4,000		7,549		-27.3%				4,000		0.0%		4,293		293		6,500		2,493		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Flow Charges		60-442-5231		1,810,000		1,700,206				1,810,000		1,557,503		0.0%				1,936,000		1,796,847		7.0%				1,900,000		1,353,500		-1.9%				1,900,000		1,362,337		0.0%				1,900,000		1,896,349		0.0%				1,950,000		2.6%		2,056,778		156,778		2,200,000		2,388,443		2,600,000		2,600,000		18.2%						2,600,000		2,600,000		2,600,000		2,600,000

		R&M Auto/Truck		60-442-5240		600		379				600		0		0.0%				2,000		1,493		233.3%				2,500		287		25.0%				5,000		3,492		100.0%				5,000		1,141		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		3,116		(1,884)		2,500		560		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Service Contracts		60-442-5241		100,000		102,046				112,700		96,372		12.7%				110,000		73,977		-2.4%				100,000		47,729		-9.1%				200,000		206,051		100.0%				200,000		217,661		0.0%				200,000		0.0%		231,440		31,440		220,000		66,482		240,000		240,000		9.1%						240,000		240,000		240,000		240,000

		Advertising		60-442-5301		3,000		70				3,000		427		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		803		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		126		(2,874)		1,000		0		100		100		-90.0%						100		100		100		100

		Legal Fees				7,500		3,638				7,500		403		0.0%				7,500		5,442		0.0%				7,500		3,080		0.0%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		0.0%		0		(7,500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training				1,000		248				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		156		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		400		(600)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Bank Service Charges		60-442-5310		50,000		54,855				50,000		52,439		0.0%				55,000		47,744		10.0%				55,000		44,260		0.0%				55,000		41,234		0.0%				55,000		38,204		0.0%				55,000		0.0%		35,149		(19,851)		65,000		32,030		55,000		55,000		-15.4%						55,000		55,000		55,000		55,000

		Telephone		60-442-5340		7,500		6,682				7,500		8,562		0.0%				8,700		8,883		16.0%				9,800		9,469		12.6%				9,800		10,974		0.0%				9,800		9,360		0.0%				9,800		0.0%		9,126		(674)		9,800		5,696		10,000		10,000		2.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Postage		60-442-5341		16,000		13,264				16,000		13,515		0.0%				16,000		13,826		0.0%				16,000		13,992		0.0%				16,000		14,255		0.0%				16,000		15,252		0.0%				16,000		0.0%		16,926		926		18,000		11,173		20,000		20,000		11.1%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Printing & Binding		60-442-5342		12,000		9,179				12,000		9,391		0.0%				12,000		9,362		0.0%				12,000		9,919		0.0%				12,000		9,346		0.0%				12,000		12,284		0.0%				13,400		11.7%		11,147		(854)		10,000		5,579		12,000		12,000		20.0%						12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000

		Office Supplies		60-442-5420		2,000		1,043				2,000		1,314		0.0%				2,000		2,249		0.0%				2,000		1,360		0.0%				2,000		435		0.0%				2,000		817		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,411		(589)		1,500		508		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Vehicle Fuel		60-442-5481		2,000		1,892				2,000		2,380		0.0%				3,500		2,171		75.0%				3,500		3,223		0.0%				3,500		2,259		0.0%				4,000		4,345		14.3%				4,000		0.0%		7,836		3,836		4,000		2,713		6,000		6,000		50.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Maintenance Materials		60-442-5533		40,000		34,434				40,000		20,500		0.0%				55,000		27,496		37.5%				55,000		32,879		0.0%				55,000		31,387		0.0%				50,000		38,843		-9.1%				50,000		0.0%		12,656		(37,344)		60,000		16,470		40,000		40,000		-33.3%						40,000		40,000		40,000		40,000

		Mileage Reimbursements		60-442-5712		4,500		4,390				5,000		4,216		11.1%				5,000		4,668		0.0%				5,000		4,251		0.0%				5,000		809		0.0%				0		487		-100.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		0		1,500		0		200		200		-86.7%						200		200		200		200

		Miscellaneous		60-442-5797		2,500		726				2,500		820		0.0%				2,500		1,365		0.0%				2,500		286		0.0%				2,500		630		0.0%				2,500		330		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,224		(276)		1,500		502		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Other Improvements		60-442-5882		50,000		12,100				50,000		4,506		0.0%				50,000		33,297		0.0%				50,000		34,750		0.0%				50,000		39,320		0.0%				50,000		6,600		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		2,287		(47,713)		75,000		0		60,000		60,000		-20.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Capital Improvements		60-442-5883		102,595		61,402				102,595		77,800		0.0%				150,000		50,035		46.2%				150,000		12,475		0.0%				50,000		0		-66.7%				50,000		18,123		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		0		(50,000)		75,000		0		50,000		50,000		-33.3%						50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000

		Long Term Debt Payments		60-442-5910		1,380,000		1,524,000				1,358,000		1,596,675		-1.6%				1,335,000		1,475,000		-1.7%				1,234,314		1,309,314		-7.5%				1,274,500		1,303,033		3.3%				1,267,000		1,267,000		-0.6%				1,219,500		-3.7%		1,219,500		(47,500)		817,000		694,000		782,000		782,000		-4.3%						782,000		782,000		782,000		782,000

		MWPAT Bond Principal Payments		60-442-5913		2,510,905		2,266,906				2,582,362		2,320,531		2.8%				2,660,107		2,373,195		3.0%				2,067,075		2,067,075		-22.3%				1,983,559		1,983,558		-4.0%				2,025,055		2,025,055		2.1%				2,067,421		2.1%		2,067,421		42,366		2,110,672		2,110,672		2,154,832		2,154,832		2.1%						2,154,832		2,154,832		2,154,832		2,154,832

		Long Term Interest Debt Payments		60-442-5915		411,538		426,225				371,968		401,943		-9.6%				331,833		338,462		-10.8%				296,223		296,224		-10.7%				252,798		204,466		-14.7%				208,083		197,504		-17.7%				162,978		-21.7%		162,978		(45,105)		126,068		100,218		97,130		97,130		-23.0%						97,130		97,130		97,130		97,130

		MWPAT Bond Interest		60-442-5917		638,934		708,069				546,460		665,254		-14.5%				484,633		626,664		-11.3%				588,360		588,380		21.4%				549,295		549,295		-6.6%				509,393		509,393		-7.3%				468,656		-8.0%		498,085		(11,308)		427,380		427,067		384,609		384,609		-10.0%						384,609		384,609		384,609		384,609

		Short Term Interest Debt Payments		60-442-5925		50,000		25,920				50,000		5,045		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		50,000		0		50,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Capital Project																				0								0								0						0		(54,086)						1,060,000		0.0%		1,060,000		1,060,000		500,000		500,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Sewer Stabilization Fund																				0								0								0						0		0						500,000		0.0%		500,000		500,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to General Fund		60-442-5961		106,000		106,000				106,000		106,000		0.0%				106,000		106,000		0.0%				106,000		0		0.0%				195,000		195,000		84.0%				195,000		195,000		0.0%				561,000		187.7%		561,000		366,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		0.0%						840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000

		Total Sewer Enterprise				$   7,652,702		$   7,370,035				$   7,538,398		$   7,234,985		-1.5%				$   7,729,208		$   7,317,363		2.5%				$   7,067,418		$   6,175,725		-8.6%				$   7,043,752		$   6,198,464		-0.3%				$   6,979,168		$   6,839,128		-0.9%				$   8,780,566		25.8%		$   8,779,455		$   1,797,003		$   7,942,419		$   7,411,179		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		-3.1%						$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276



		Water Enterprise

		Salaries		61-452-5110		$   23,016		$   12,053				$   47,005		$   46,709		104.2%				$   60,475		$   57,679		28.7%				$   63,532		$   65,071		5.1%				$   65,333		$   66,028		2.8%				$   64,615		$   52,997		-1.1%				$   64,477		-0.2%		$   91,805		$   27,190		$   25,387		$   17,160		$   46,526		$   46,526		83.3%						$   46,526		$   46,526		$   46,526		$   46,526

		Overtime Salaries		61-452-5130		12,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		3,000		0		1,500		1,500		-50.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Longevity				475		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		213		0.0%				213		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(213)		0		0						0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Benefits				100		48				100		50		0.0%				100		68		0.0%				100		22,172		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Life/Health Insurance				8,000		6,143				4,410		5,760		-44.9%				5,000		5,758		13.4%				7,000		0		40.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(7,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Social Security				400		350				252		361		-37.0%				400		493		58.7%				500		0		25.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Middlesex Retirement Pension				5,600		8,609				3,150		10,435		-43.8%				3,500		11,660		11.1%				15,000		0		328.6%				15,000		0		0.0%				15,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(15,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		61-452-5210		23,000		16,834				15,000		18,943		-34.8%				16,500		15,967		10.0%				20,000		12,907		21.2%				20,000		22,572		0.0%				18,000		26,123		-10.0%				18,000		0.0%		10,772		(7,228)		23,000		6,251		26,000		26,000		13.0%						26,000		26,000		26,000		26,000

		Heating Oil		61-452-5211		350		0				350		558		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				500		0		42.9%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		500		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		61-452-5212		1,500		559				1,500		302		0.0%				1,000		614		-33.3%				500		667		-50.0%				500		698		0.0%				500		681		0.0%				500		0.0%		751		251		500		405		1,000		1,000		100.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Charges		61-452-5230		800,000		798,181				750,000		774,284		-6.3%				800,000		814,611		6.7%				866,750		835,274		8.3%				870,000		1,146,854		0.4%				1,000,000		1,078,735		14.9%				1,220,000		22.0%		732,814		(267,186)		1,220,000		786,561		1,220,000		1,220,000		0.0%						1,220,000		1,220,000		1,220,000		1,220,000

		Service Contracts		61-452-5241		183,000		138,365				150,000		152,148		-18.0%				150,000		155,492		0.0%				160,000		105,082		6.7%				160,000		56,283		0.0%				120,000		116,532		-25.0%				120,000		0.0%		197,263		77,263		170,000		117,541		210,000		210,000		23.5%						210,000		210,000		210,000		210,000

		Advertising		61-452-5301		5,000		71				5,000		3,988		0.0%				5,000		4,028		0.0%				5,000		4,658		0.0%				5,000		142		0.0%				5,000		210		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		0		(5,000)		2,500		0		1,000		1,000		-60.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Telephone		61-452-5340		1,500		1,092				1,500		974		0.0%				1,500		1,100		0.0%				1,000		1,549		-33.3%				1,200		1,511		20.0%				1,200		1,177		0.0%				1,500		25.0%		1,140		(60)		1,500		780		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Office Supplies		61-452-5420		500		522				750		307		50.0%				750		369		0.0%				750		621		0.0%				750		38		0.0%				500		400		-33.3%				500		0.0%		195		(305)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Maintenance Materials		61-452-5533		80,000		53,283				70,000		63,257		-12.5%				137,000		84,279		95.7%				137,000		86,917		0.0%				137,000		98,336		0.0%				100,000		103,630		-27.0%				84,500		-15.5%		43,097		(56,903)		84,500		11,550		84,500		84,500		0.0%						84,500		84,500		84,500		84,500

		Machinery/Equipment		61-452-5884		50,000		39,070				50,000		5,106		0.0%				105,000		14,850		110.0%				50,000		0		-52.4%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		9,400		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		59,850		9,850		12,000		0		100,000		100,000		733.3%						100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000

		Transfer Capital Project																				0								0								0						0		0						90,000		0.0%		90,000		90,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to General Fund		61-452-5961		115,000		77,509				77,509		77,509		-32.6%				77,509		77,509		0.0%				77,509		5,000		0.0%				100,000		100,000		29.0%				100,000		100,000		0.0%				163,000		63.0%		163,000		63,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		0.0%						191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000

		Total Water Enterprise				$   1,309,441		$   1,152,689				$   1,176,526		$   1,160,691		-10.2%				$   1,364,084		$   1,244,477		15.9%				$   1,405,141		$   1,139,918		3.0%				$   1,432,883		$   1,492,675		2.0%				$   1,483,128		$   1,489,886		3.5%				$   1,817,977		22.6%		$   1,390,686		$   (92,442)		$   1,733,887		$   1,131,248		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		8.6%						$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026



		Storm Water Enterprise Fund

		Salaries		62-455-5110																$   40,000		$   17,990		0.0%				$   150,000		$   144,658		275.0%				$   155,878		$   153,374		3.9%				$   211,000		$   212,653		35.4%				$   234,324		11.1%		$   234,322		$   23,322		$   226,829		$   134,073		$   235,808		$   235,808		4.0%						$   235,808		$   235,808		$   178,462		$   178,462										(57,346)		(57,346)

		Overtime		62-455-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				2,815				5,000		1,504		5,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Longevity		62-455-5140																0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				1,800		100.0%		1,750		850		1,750		1,900		1,000		1,000		-42.9%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Benefits		62-455-5172																																								3,000		4,950						0		-100.0%		0		(3,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		62-455-5241																0		0		0.0%				319,624		18,263		0.0%				300,000		228,417		-6.1%				325,000		281,157		8.3%				114,655		-64.7%		54,671		(270,329)		135,000		59,750		135,000		105,000		-22.2%						105,000		105,000		105,000		105,000						(30,000)		(30,000)		(30,000)		(30,000)

		Advertising		62-455-5301																0		0		0.0%				1,000		110		0.0%				1,500		521		50.0%				1,500		166		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		862		(638)		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Training		62-455-5306																0		0		0.0%				0		2,641		0.0%				5,000		1,679		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(5,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		62-455-5340																0		461		0.0%				0		701		0.0%				1,000		1,435		0.0%				1,000		1,587		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,346		346		1,000		981		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		62-455-5420																0		95		0.0%				6,000		0		0.0%				6,000		16,155		0.0%				4,000		7,456		-33.3%				4,000		0.0%		75		(3,925)		4,000		3,154		2,000		2,000		-50.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Computer Supplies		62-455-5421																0		1,465		0.0%				3,000		708		0.0%				3,000		101		0.0%				3,000		4,230		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		(3,000)		3,000		2,535		5,000		5,000		66.7%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Fuel		62-455-5481																0		0		0.0%				0		888		0.0%				1,500		3,739		0.0%				1,500		5,826		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,500		0		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Maintenance Materials		62-455-5533																0		2,820		0.0%				25,000		4,918		0.0%				20,000		15,525		-20.0%				50,000		37,962		150.0%				50,000		0.0%		7,170		(42,830)		50,000		20,759		50,000		40,000		-20.0%						50,000		40,000		35,000		35,000						0		(10,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)

		Machinery/Equipment		62-455-5884																0		27,459		0.0%				99,700		27,558		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Capital Project																																										50,000		50,000		0.0%				70,000		40.0%		70,000		20,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Storm Water																		$   40,000		$   50,290		100.0%				$   604,324		$   200,445		1410.8%				$   494,778		$   420,946		-18.1%				$   655,900		$   605,988		32.6%				$   486,779		-25.8%		$   374,510		$   (284,205)		$   429,579		$   224,655		$   437,808		$   394,808		-8.1%						$   404,808		$   394,808		$   332,462		$   332,462



		PEG Access Enterprise

		DATV Quarterly Fee 		63-680-5760																																								$   302,674		$   302,674		0.0%				$   483,406		59.7%		$   533,406		$   230,732		$   496,925		$   372,694		$   480,000		$   480,000		-3.4%						$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000

		Capital Expenses		63-680-5800																																								0		0		0.0%				50,000		0.0%				0		0		0		0				0.0%

		Total PEG Access Enterprise				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   302,674		$   302,674						$   533,406		76.2%		$   533,406		$   230,732		$   496,925		$   372,694		$   480,000		$   480,000		-3.4%						$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000



		Total Enterprise Funds										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		$   8,612,130		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,516,088		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   8,112,085		ERROR:#REF!				$   9,420,870		$   9,237,675		ERROR:#REF!				$   11,618,728		23.3%		$   11,078,057		$   786,897		$   10,602,811		$   9,139,776		$   10,493,110		$   10,450,110		-1.44%						$   10,460,110		$   10,450,110		$   10,387,764		$   10,387,764



		Total All Expenses																				$   91,260,188								$   94,214,832

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
																																		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		

tc={F2E5060D-1C64-42E7-B2E9-73E3762DA403}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K								

tc={6C0C4453-DB87-4EA5-BEEE-81F77F36A2D9}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500												

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
See Net School Spending Sheet for Calculation
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
46 Students * $11,085.54 = $509,935.3 *1.04 = $530,332.71 - email received as these additional students were not included in the FY24 Budget.  Increase for FY25 has to increase at 5%, plus the additional students that were missed.

Increase budget per email $6,367,000 from Mike at  GLTHS										

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   96,675,129						$   105,174,793		$   103,501,271						$   115,039,789		9.4%		$   112,855,459		$   7,520,831		$   120,236,361		$   78,196,160		$   118,561,221		$   117,060,985		-2.64%						$   117,727,530		$   117,060,985		$   116,560,490		$   115,976,035						(676,707)		(1,343,252)		(1,843,747)		(2,428,203)



		Over/Under 																																																														$   (3,555,084)		$   152



		Total Salaries				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   14,173,223		$   3		$   - 0		$   14,473,938		$   13,892,913		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   15,355,017		ERROR:#REF!				$   16,080,761				$   15,591,349		ERROR:#REF!		$   16,414,231		$   9,745,981		$   20,227,532



		Check to Vadar																																										102,126,594



		Summary

		Salaries 																																										108,688																15,932,485				16,372,211		16,031,704		0.6%						16,133,935		16,031,705		15,938,743		15,780,079

		Expenses																																										59,639

		Departmental Expenses																																										404,254																4,129,790				4,286,774		4,089,169		-1.0%						4,172,824		4,089,169		4,041,169		3,942,969

		Regional Dispatch Center																																										787,700																280,000				475,000		475,000		69.6%						475,000		475,000		475,000		475,000

		Refuse and Recyling (Solid Waste)																																										917,833																3,185,000				3,573,105		3,478,105		9.2%						3,573,105		3,478,105		3,478,105		3,478,105

		Stormwater Transfer																																																										429,579				437,808		394,808		-8.1%						404,808		394,808		332,462		332,462

		Total Expenses																																										403,500																8,024,369				8,772,687		8,437,082		5.1%						8,625,737		8,437,082		8,326,736		8,228,536

		Debt																																										0																4,149,591				3,747,519		3,747,519		-9.7%						3,747,519		3,747,519		3,747,519		3,747,519

		Reserve																																																										335,000				335,000		335,000		0.0%						335,000		335,000		335,000		335,000

		Sick Leave Buy-Back																																																										500,000				500,000		500,000		0.0%						500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Insurance and Benefits																																										50,000

		Medicare & FICA Tax																																																										800,000				839,644		825,000		3.1%						830,173		825,000		825,000		820,000

		Middlesex Retirement System																																																										7,223,000				7,689,843		7,689,843		6.5%						7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843

		Workers Compensation Insurance																																																										440,000				470,800		465,000		5.7%						470,000		465,000		460,000		455,000

		Unemployment Insurance																																																										96,000				98,880		98,880		3.0%						98,880		98,880		98,880		98,880

		Health Insurance																																																										11,190,000				12,390,000		12,271,320		9.7%						12,321,806		12,271,320		12,206,133		12,151,541

		Life Insurance																																																										66,000				66,000		66,000		0.0%						66,000		66,000		66,000		66,000

		Dental Insurance																																																										450,000				480,000		470,000		4.4%						475,000		470,000		468,000		465,000

		Liablity Insurance																																																										735,000				845,250		845,250		15.0%						845,250		845,250		845,250		845,250

		Total Insurance and Benefits																																																										21,000,000				22,880,417		22,731,293		8.2%						22,796,952		22,731,293		22,659,106		22,591,514

		State Assessmenets																																																										4,339,554				4,752,625		4,752,625		9.5%						4,752,625		4,752,625		4,752,625		4,752,625

		Other Expenses (Overlay, Offsets, Chp 90)																																																										1,232,121				1,242,845		1,242,845		0.9%						1,242,845		1,242,845		1,242,845		1,242,845

		Schools																																										175,925

		Dracut School Net School Spending																																										25,000																38,926,213				39,968,700		39,293,700		0.9%						39,603,700		39,293,700		39,068,700		38,808,700

		Dracut Schools Transportation																																										163,210																2,979,000				3,144,684		3,144,684		5.6%						3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684

		Lowell Regional Vocational School																																										0																5,374,000				6,202,240		6,202,240		15.4%						6,202,240		6,202,240		6,202,240		6,202,240

		Essex Vocational School																																																										17,000				22,000		22,000		29.4%						22,000		22,000		22,000		22,000

		Total Schools																																										2,054,275																47,296,213				49,337,624		48,662,624		2.9%						48,972,624		48,662,624		48,437,624		48,177,624

		Total Budget																																																										$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693		3.5%						$   107,107,238		$   106,440,693		$   105,940,198		$   105,355,743



		Check Figure																																																										$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693								$   107,107,238		$   106,440,693		$   105,940,198		$   105,355,743







		Salaries		FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		General Government		$   3,124,067																																		$   3,176,695								19.12%										$   3,026,519				18.60%

		Public Safety		10,291,033																																		10,586,451								63.72%										10,472,092				64.36%

		DPW		1,732,992																																		1,788,738								10.77%										1,712,766				10.53%

		Stormwater		233,579																																		241,808								1.46%										238,808				1.47%

		Library		634,393																																		670,328								4.03%										670,328				4.12%

		Snow & Ice		150,000																																		150,000								0.90%										150,000				0.92%



		Total Salaries		$   16,166,064																																		$   16,614,020								78.75%										$   16,270,513				79.31%



		Expenses

		General Government		$   1,983,605																																		$   2,034,405								45.38%										$   1,914,405				45.10%

		Public Safety		796,400																																		830,100								18.52%										827,350				19.49%

		DPW		672,100																																		737,100								16.44%										694,500				16.36%

		Stormwater		196,000																																		196,000								4.37%										156,000				3.67%

		Library		239,685																																		247,169								5.51%										214,914				5.06%

		Snow & Ice		438,000																																		438,000								9.77%										438,000				10.32%



		Total Expenses		$   4,325,790																																		$   4,482,774								21.25%										$   4,245,169				20.69%



		Total Salaries & Expenses Budget		$   20,491,854																																		$   21,096,794																		$   20,515,682



		General Government 		FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		Utilities (Electric, Gas, Water, St. Lights)		$   405,000																																		$   425,000								20.89%										$   425,000				22.20%

		Veterans Benefits		155,000																																		155,000								7.62%										135,000				7.05%

		Legal Fees		290,000																																		290,000								14.25%										290,000				15.15%

		Service, IT and Other Contracts		540,500																																		561,500								27.60%										550,600				28.76%

		Town Audit		75,000																																		75,000								3.69%										75,000				3.92%

		Postage		38,000																																		45,000								2.21%										45,000				2.35%

		Election Expense		74,000																																		74,000								3.64%										71,400				3.73%

		Other Expenses		406,105		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		408,905								20.10%										322,405				16.84%



		Total General Government Expenses		$   1,983,605																																		$   2,034,405																		$   1,914,405



				FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		General Government		$   5,107,672		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,211,100								24.70%										$   4,940,924				24.08%

		Public Safety		11,087,433																																		11,416,551								54.12%										11,299,442				55.08%

		DPW		2,405,092																																		2,525,838								11.97%										2,407,266				11.73%

		Stormwater		429,579																																		437,808								2.08%										394,808				1.92%

		Library		874,078																																		917,497								4.35%										885,242				4.31%

		Snow & Ice		588,000																																		588,000								2.79%										588,000				2.87%



		Total Salaries		$   20,491,854																																		$   21,096,794																		$   20,515,682



adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K



Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500







Salary Summary 

		FY2025 - Salaries (Summary Departments)

						Annual Salary										Overtime										Part Time								Total Salary										Stipend &		Stipend &

		Department		Dept. #		FY24
Budget		FY25
Budget		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Overtime		FY25
Overtime		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Part Time		FY25
Part Time		Diff				Budget
FY 24 		Total
FY 25		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Longevity		FY25
Longevity		Diff		%
Chg.

		Moderator		114		550		550		0		0.0%																						550		550		0		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0		0.0%

		Selectmen		122		71,690		74,121		2,431		3.4%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%								0				76,690		79,121		2,431		3.2%

		Town Manager		123		270,272		273,440		3,168		1.2%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		(2,000)				277,272		278,440		1,168		0.4%

		Finance Committee		131												1,350		1,350		0		0.0%												1,350		1,350		0		0.0%

		Finance Director		135		310,985		321,529		10,544		3.4%																						310,985		321,529		10,544		3.4%

		Assessors		141		180,791		188,492		7,701		4.3%																						180,791		188,492		7,701		4.3%

		Treasurer		145		182,892		190,922		8,030		4.4%																						182,892		190,922		8,030		4.4%

		Collector		146		116,644		122,226		5,582		4.8%																						116,644		122,226		5,582		4.8%

		Human Resources		152		66,011		68,257		2,246		3.4%																						66,011		68,257		2,246		3.4%

		IT Dept.		155		176,540		182,517		5,977		3.4%																						176,540		182,517		5,977		3.4%

		Town Clerk		161		208,010		216,614		8,604		4.1%				200		200		0		0.0%												208,210		216,814		8,604		4.1%				850		850		0		0.0%

		Elections & Registration		162		23,112		23,966		854		3.7%				7,000		7,000		0		0.0%												30,112		30,966		854		2.8%

		Conservation		171		33,224		34,348		1,124		3.4%																						33,224		34,348		1,124		3.4%

		Planning		175		206,834		139,280		(67,554)		-32.7%				2,000		2,000		0		0.0%												208,834		141,280		(67,554)		-32.3%

		ZBA		176												4,500		4,500		0		0.0%												4,500		4,500		0		0.0%

		Building Maintenance		196		302,502		239,858		(62,644)		-20.7%				25,000		25,000		0		0.0%				62,877		64,760		1,883				390,379		329,618		(60,761)		-15.6%

		Police		210		4,819,028		4,924,377		105,349		2.2%				338,000		338,000		0		0.0%				61,737		61,712		(25)				5,218,765		5,324,088		105,323		2.0%				6,000		850		(5,150)		-85.8%

		Fire		220		3,753,196		3,739,512		(13,684)		-0.4%				847,766		783,348		(64,418)		-7.6%				2,000		0		(2,000)				4,602,962		4,522,860		(80,102)		-1.7%				850		850		0		0.0%

		Building  		241		247,149		237,638		(9,511)		-3.8%				4,000		0		(4,000)		-100.0%												251,149		237,638		(13,511)		-5.4%				850		950		100		11.8%

		Plumbing & Gas		242																						34,194		35,222		1,028				34,194		35,222		1,028		3.0%

		Wiring		243																						31,220		36,608		5,388				31,220		36,608		5,388		17.3%

		Emergency Management		291																						2,800		2,800		0				2,800		2,800		0		0.0%

		Animal Control		292		63,042		60,301		(2,741)		-4.3%				2,000		2,000		0		0.0%												65,042		62,301		(2,741)		-4.2%

		Engineering		410		166,403		156,154		(10,249)		-6.2%																						166,403		156,154		(10,249)		-6.2%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Public Works		420		208,918		216,006		7,088		3.4%				2,000		0		(2,000)		-100.0%												210,918		216,006		5,088		2.4%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Highway		421		974,043		1,003,401		29,358		3.0%				23,000		23,000		0		0.0%				5,000		0		(5,000)				1,002,043		1,026,401		24,358		2.4%				3,800		3,950		150		3.9%

		Snow and Ice		423												150,000		150,000		0		0.0%												150,000		150,000		0		0.0%

		Solid Waste														11,000		12,100		1,100		10.0%												11,000		12,100		1,100		10.0%

		Tree 		428		237,598		189,799		(47,799)		-20.1%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%												242,598		194,799		(47,799)		-19.7%				1,150		1,150		0		0.0%

		Vehicle Maintenance		429		189,904		197,420		7,516		4.0%				3,000		1,500		(1,500)		-50.0%												192,904		198,920		6,016		3.1%				1,000		1,000		0		0.0%

		Solid Waste		433																0		ERROR:#DIV/0!												0		0		0

		Cemetery		491		54,829		56,689		1,860		3.4%				500		500		0		0.0%												55,329		57,189		1,860		3.4%

		Board of Health		510		224,133		221,698		(2,435)		-1.1%				2,000		0		(2,000)		-100.0%				5,000		0		(5,000)				231,133		221,698		(9,435)		-4.1%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Council on Aging		541		239,391		248,293		8,902		3.7%														43,440		29,789		(13,651)				282,831		278,081		(4,750)		-1.7%

		Veterans		543		58,276		61,477		3,201		5.5%																		0				58,276		61,477		3,201		5.5%

		Library		610		443,899		467,621		23,722		5.3%														186,994		199,206		12,212				630,893		666,828		35,935		5.7%				3,500		3,500		0		0.0%

		Recreation		630		96,790		94,952		(1,838)		-1.9%														10,000		10,000		0				106,790		104,952		(1,838)		-1.7%

		Parks		650																						11,000		0		(11,000)				11,000		0		(11,000)		-100.0%

		Historic Commission		651																						300		0		(300)				300		0		(300)		-100.0%

		Storm Water		455		226,829		235,808		8,979		4.0%				5,000		2,000		(3,000)		-60.0%												231,829		237,808		5,979		2.6%				1,750		1,000		(750)		-42.9%



		Total General Fund Salaries				14,153,485		14,187,265		33,780		0.2%				1,443,316		1,367,498		(75,818)		-5.3%				458,562		440,097		(18,465)				16,055,363		15,994,859		(60,504)		-0.4%				33,500		27,850		(5,650)		-16.9%



		Enterprise Funds

		Sewer		442		270,799		279,155		8,356		3.1%				5,000		2,000		(3,000)		-60.0%												275,799		281,155		5,356		1.9%				1,200		1,250		50		4.2%

		Water 		452		25,387		46,526		21,138		83.3%				3,000		1,500		(1,500)		-50.0%												28,387		48,026		19,638		69.2%

		Community Preservation		175		24,981		15,000		(9,981)		-40.0%																						24,981		15,000		(9,981)		-40.0%



		Total Enterprise Salaries				321,168		340,681		19,513		6.1%				8,000		3,500		(4,500)		-56.3%				0		0		0				329,168		344,181		15,013		4.6%				1,200		1,250		50		4.2%



		Total All Salaries				14,474,653		14,527,946		53,293		0.4%				1,451,316		1,370,998		(80,318)		-5.5%				458,562		440,097		(18,465)				16,384,531		16,339,040		(45,491)		-0.3%				34,700		29,100		(5,600)		-16.1%







		Dept		Dept. #		FY25
Budget		% Incr		Reserve

		Police Patrol		210		2,909,076		3.00%		87,272

		Police Patrol OT		210		179,000		3.00%		5,370



		Total Reserve				3,088,076				92,642





		Dept		Dept. #		FY25
Budget		% Incr		Reserve

		Fire		220		3,486,166		3.00%		104,585

		Fire Overtime		220		783,348		3.00%		23,500



		Total Reserve				4,269,514				128,085











		Reserve FY2025 - Contracts 



		Police Patrol				92,642

		FireFighters				128,085

		Additional Reserve 				27,196

		Total Reserve				247,924





		Total Salaries				16,616,064





Other Calculations

		Revenue and Expense Allocation (Town and School)



				FY2024
Budget		FY2025
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		General Fund Revenue

		Property Taxes		$   56,041,792		$   1,826,045		$   57,867,837		3.26%

		Excess Levy						0

		Exempt Taxes		2,780,081		(371,514)		2,408,567		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		246,800		8,476,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		392,781		32,681,523		1.22%

		Transfer Enterprise Funds		1,031,000		0		1,031,000		0.00%

		Transfer Other Funds		421,756		30,000		451,756		7.11%

		Transfer Retained Earnings		150,000		0		150,000		0.00%

		Free Cash		1,048,200		(548,200)		500,000		-52.30%



		Total Avail General Fund Revenue		$   101,991,571		$   1,575,912		$   103,567,483		1.55%





		General Fund Expenditures

		Net School Spending		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		School Net School Spending Budget		$   38,926,213		$   1,042,487		$   39,968,700		2.68%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		1,117,960		16,914,553		7.08%



		Total School Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   2,160,447		$   56,883,253		3.95%



		School Excludable Appropriation		$   2,979,000		$   165,684		$   3,144,684		5.56%

		Total School		$   57,701,806		$   2,326,131		$   60,027,937		4.03%



		Other School

		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$   5,374,000		$   828,240		$   6,202,240		15.41%

		Essex Aggie - Assessment		17,000		5,000		22,000		29.41%

		Grand Total School		$   63,092,806		$   3,159,371		$   66,252,177		5.01%



		Town Manager's Budget		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		Departments Budget		$   21,166,275		$   790,611		$   21,956,885		3.74%

		Less Chargeback School		(152,620)		(3,801)		(156,421)		2.49%

		Refuse & Recycling		3,196,000		389,205		3,585,205		12.18%

		Less Chargeback School		(479,154)		(30,386)		(509,540)		6.34%

		Stormwater Budget		429,579		8,229		437,808		1.92%



		Total Town Manager's Budget		$   24,160,080		$   1,153,858		$   25,313,938		4.78%



		Other Budgets		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		Insurance & Benefits		$   21,000,000		$   1,880,417		$   22,880,417		8.95%

		Less Chargeback School		(11,175,707)		(671,218)		(11,846,925)		6.01%

		State Assessments		4,339,554		413,071		4,752,625		9.52%

		Less Chargeback School		(3,989,112)		(412,556)		(4,401,668)		10.34%

		State Offsets		151,419		10,724		162,143		7.08%

		Debt (Principal & Interest)		4,149,591		(402,072)		3,747,519		-9.69%

		Overlay		262,340		0		262,340		0.00%



		Total Other Budgets		$   14,738,085		$   818,366		$   15,556,451		5.55%





		Grand Total Town		$   38,898,165		$   1,972,224		$   40,870,389		5.07%



		Total All Budgets		$   101,990,971		$   5,131,595		$   107,122,566		5.03%





		Total Available Revenue		$   600				$   (3,555,083)







														Chargeback Total Check				(1)





		Town of Dracut

		Major Estimated Revenue and Expense Drivers - FY2025



		Revenue		FY2024		Est FY2025		Difference		% Chg

		Property Taxes (less Exempt Debt)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Other Revenue 		10,880,956		10,609,556		(271,400)		-2.49%



		Total Revenue (less Exempt Debt)		$   99,211,490		$   101,158,916		$   1,947,426		1.96%



		Expenses

		Health Insurance		$   11,190,000		$   12,390,000		$   1,200,000		10.72%

		Charter School Assessment		3,548,661		4,006,779		458,118		12.91%

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000		7,689,843		466,843		6.46%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,573,105		388,105		12.19%

		GLTHS -  Assessment		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Medicare Tax		800,000		839,644		39,644		4.96%

		MIIA Property / Liability Insurance		735,000		845,250		110,250		15.00%

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000		470,800		30,800		7.00%

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000		98,880		2,880		3.00%



		Total Expenses		$   32,871,661		$   36,591,541		$   3,719,880		11.32%



		Net Available (Revenues - Expenses FY2025)						$   (1,772,454)





		Budget with $3.5M Deficit



		Revenues		FY2024		Est FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081		2,408,567		(371,514)		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		8,476,800		246,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,421,118		2,451,118		30,000		1.24%

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		1,048,200		500,000		(548,200)		-52.30%

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933		$   104,385,845		$   1,575,912		1.53%



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   20,491,854		$   21,096,794		$   604,940		2.95%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,573,105		388,105		12.19%

		Dracut School Budget		38,926,213		39,968,700		1,042,487		2.68%

		Dracut Transportation		2,979,000		3,144,684		165,684		5.56%

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000		22,000		5,000		29.41%

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,556,266		10,577,989		21,723		0.21%

		Total Insurance & Benefits		21,000,000		22,880,417		1,880,417		8.95%

		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333		$   107,940,929		$   5,131,596		4.99%



		Total Deficit		$   600		$   (3,555,084)







		Summary Budget Cuts & One Time Revenues



		Item/Department		Amount

		Town Manager Dept Cuts		$   676,111

		Town Insurance & Benefit Cuts		68,124

		School Department Cuts		675,000

		School Insurance & Benefit Cuts		81,000

		Total Cuts		$   1,500,235



		Total One Time Revenues		$   2,055,000



		Total Cuts & One Time Revenue		$   3,555,235



		Deficit		$   (3,555,084)



		Difference		$   151





		Budget w/cuts and one-time Revenues



		Revenues		FY2024		Est FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081		2,408,567		(371,514)		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		8,476,800		246,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,421,118		2,451,118		30,000		1.24%

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		1,048,200		500,000		(548,200)		-52.30%

		Free Cash & One Time Revenues		0		2,055,000		2,055,000		0.00%

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933		$   106,440,845		$   3,630,912		3.53%



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   20,491,854		$   20,515,682		$   23,828		0.12%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,478,105		293,105		9.20%

		Dracut School Budget		38,926,213		39,293,700		367,487		0.94%

		Dracut Transportation		2,979,000		3,144,684		165,684		5.56%

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000		22,000		5,000		29.41%

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,556,266		10,577,989		21,723		0.21%

		Total Insurance & Benefits		21,000,000		22,731,293		1,731,293		8.24%

		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333		$   106,440,693		$   3,631,360		3.53%



		Total Deficit/Surplus		$   600		$   151







		Net School Spending - Deficit



				FY2024		FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		School Budget		$   38,926,213		$   39,968,700		$   1,042,487		2.68%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		16,914,553		1,117,960		7.08%

		Total Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   56,883,253		$   2,160,447		3.95%



		DESE Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%



		Over Net School Spending		$   183,539		$   1,628,326





		Net School Spending History



		Fiscal Year		Amount		Increase		% Increase

		FY2025 - Net School Spending		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%

		FY2024 - Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   4,120,566		8.17%

		FY2023 - Net School Spending		$   50,418,701		$   4,360,138		9.47%

		FY2022 - Net School Spending		$   46,058,563		$   1,950,787		4.42%

		FY2021 - Net School Spending		$   44,107,776		$   1,680,793		3.96%





		Chapter 70 History



		Fiscal Year		Amount		Increase		% Increase

		FY2025 - Chapter 70		$   27,285,133		$   114,990		0.42%

		FY2024 - Chapter 70		$   27,170,143		$   2,851,983		11.73%

		FY2023 - Chapter 70		$   24,318,160		$   3,304,749		15.73%

		FY2022 - Chapter 70		$   21,013,411		$   885,047		4.40%

		FY2021 - Chapter 70		$   20,128,364		$   714,507		3.68%









		Net School Spending - with School Budget Cuts



				FY2024		FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		School Budget		$   38,926,213		$   39,293,700		$   367,487		0.94%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		16,833,554		1,036,961		6.56%

		Total Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   56,127,254		$   1,404,448		2.57%



		DESE Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%



		Over Net School Spending		$   183,539		$   872,327





		Future Budget Projections





		Revenues		Deficit 
FY25		$1.5M Cuts FY25		Est 
FY2026		Est 
FY2027

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   57,867,837		$   57,867,837		$   59,764,533		$   61,708,646

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,408,567		2,408,567		2,144,025		1,922,246

		Local Receipts		8,476,800		8,476,800		8,476,800		8,476,800

		State Aid		32,681,523		32,681,523		33,661,969		34,671,828

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,451,118		2,451,118		2,451,118		2,451,118

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Free Cash & One Time Revenues		0		2,055,000		1,100,000		1,100,000

		Trash Fee		0		0		3,000,000		3,000,000

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   104,385,845		$   106,440,845		$   111,098,444		$   113,830,638



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   21,096,794		$   20,515,682		$   21,106,759		$   21,714,977

		Regional Dispatch Center		475,000		475,000		630,000		645,750

		Refuse/Recycling		3,573,105		3,478,105		3,756,353		4,056,862

		Dracut School Budget		39,968,700		39,293,700		40,472,511		41,686,686

		Dracut Transportation		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,396,259		3,667,959

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		6,202,240		6,202,240		6,636,397		7,100,945

		Essex Vocational School		22,000		22,000		23,100		24,255

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,577,989		10,577,989		10,517,659		10,442,736

		Total Insurance & Benefits		22,880,417		22,731,293		24,485,313		26,378,903

		Total Expenses		$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693		$   111,024,351		$   115,719,073



		Total Deficit/Surplus		$   (3,555,084)		$   151		$   74,094		$   (1,888,435)



















		Employee		FY25 Rate		Sick 
Hours		Total				Vacation 
Hours		Total



		Stephen Enos		36.01		640		$   23,046				280		$   10,083

		Mary Lee Enos		35.47		840		$   29,795				250		$   8,868

		Patterson, Rich (Estimate Rate)		91.77		1620		$   167,019		Per Letter		245		$   22,484

		Martin, Kevin - Fire		41.17		960		$   39,527				240		$   9,882





		Total Buyback						$   259,387						$   51,316



		Total		$   310,703







Revenue

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		Summary of Revenues and Transfers



		Revenue Description		Department		Account Number		FY2018
Actual		FY2019
Actual		FY2020
Actual		FY2021
Actual		FY2022
Budgeted		FY2022
Actual 		FY2023
Budgeted		FY2023
Actual 		FY2024
Budgeted		FY2024
Actual		FY2025
Budgeted		FY2025
Budget



		Property Taxes

		Property Taxes		Tax Collector		01-146-4120-XXXX		$   43,464,696		$   45,239,089		$   47,299,384		$   49,164,236		$   50,832,350		$   50,832,350		$   52,482,060		$   52,482,060		$   54,327,962		$   54,327,962		$   56,041,792		$   56,041,792

		Levy Limit Increase 2 1/2%		Tax Collector		01-146-4110-XXXX		1,243,413		1,137,807		1,186,532		1,229,967		1,270,809		1,270,809		1,312,052		1,312,052		1,358,199		1,358,199		1,401,045		1,401,045

		New Growth		Tax Collector				776,804		811,211		550,847		403,705		378,901		378,901		533,850		533,850		355,631		355,631		425,000		425,000

		Exempt Debt		Tax Collector				2,865,190		2,933,242		2,941,128		2,917,226		3,086,635		3,086,635		2,892,042		2,892,042		2,780,081		2,780,081		2,408,567		2,408,567

		Total Property Taxes						$   48,350,103		$   50,121,349		$   51,977,891		$   53,715,134		$   55,568,695		$   55,568,695		$   57,220,004		$   57,220,004		$   58,821,873		$   58,821,873		$   60,276,404		$   60,276,404



		Other Taxes

		Motor Vehicle Excise Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4150-XXXX		$   4,978,606		$   4,945,945		$   4,828,892		$   4,924,151		$   4,747,300		$   4,928,696		$   4,747,300		$   5,131,328		$   4,782,200		$   666,323		$   4,900,000		$   4,900,000

		Boat Excise Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4160-XXXX		2,632		3,131		2,810		2,398		2,700		2,962		2,700		2,536		2,700		2,529		2,700		2,700

		Meals Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4199		388,451		467,773		419,861		411,866		345,000		469,787		345,000		535,067		345,000		272,096		450,000		450,000

		Payment in Lieu of Taxes		Tax Collector		01-146-4180-4180		20,744		21,302		22,833		29,506		23,000		23,498		21,000		23,220		21,000				21,000		21,000

		Total Other Taxes						$   5,390,433		$   5,438,151		$   5,274,396		$   5,367,921		$   5,118,000		$   5,424,943		$   5,116,000		$   5,692,151		$   5,150,900		$   940,948		$   5,373,700		$   5,373,700



		Cannabis Revenue

		Cannabis Excise Tax		Finance		01-146-4195-4481		$   -		$   -		$   - 0		$   291,299		$   809,200		1,226,581		$   1,250,000		$   1,377,094		$   1,300,000		$   607,670		$   1,275,000		$   1,275,000

		Impact Fees		Finance		01-146-4195-4480								242,623		0		1,400,827		0		1,355,601		0		646,377		0		0

		Total Cannabis Revenue						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   533,922		$   809,200		$   2,627,408		$   1,250,000		$   2,732,695		$   1,300,000		$   1,254,047		$   1,275,000		$   1,275,000



		Penalties & Interest / Investment Income

		Penalties & Interest		Tax Collector		01-145-4170-4171		$   149,154		$   200,803		$   162,779		$   228,254		$   160,000		84,004		$   145,000		$   183,288		$   135,000		$   95,071		$   125,000		$   125,000

		Investment Income		Finance		01-146-4800-4820		73,552		111,911		94,877		668,790		100,000		178,502		93,000		175,736		165,000		508,192		180,000		180,000

		Total Penalties/Interest/Investment Inc						$   222,706		$   312,714		$   257,656		$   897,044		$   260,000		$   262,506		$   238,000		$   359,024		$   300,000		$   603,263		$   305,000		$   305,000



		License & Permits

		Alcohol License		Selectmen		01-122-4400-4410		$   74,825		$   72,700		$   72,055		$   995		$   67,500		$   71,736		$   67,500		$   73,400		$   67,500		$   75,400		$   70,000		$   70,000

		Selectmen Licenses		Selectmen		01-122-4400-4420		4,375		6,025		3,825		1,800		3,150		4,075		3,100		4,450		3,100		2,850		3,500		3,500

		Fire Permits		Fire		01-220-4320-XXXX		0		0		0		4,930		0		5,190		2,000		0		2,000				0		0

		Building Permits		Building		01-241-4400-4450		538,259		587,165		491,045		377,395		362,850		444,039		350,000		381,370		380,000		347,177		475,000		475,000

		Sheet Metal Permits		Building		01-241-4400-4457		9,112		17,150		10,840		19,770		9,000		16,650		12,000		0		0		0		0		0

		Plumbing Permits		Gas & Plumbing		01-242-4400-4451		66,196		34,160		32,560		33,205		40,000		34,428		40,000		51,382		67,000		47,976		60,000		60,000

		Gas Permits		Gas & Plumbing		01-242-4400-4452		30,142		32,062		27,846		29,078		27,000		25,278		27,000		0		0		0		0		0

		Sealer of Weights		Weights		01-244-4400-4454		6,145		7,110		6,635		7,990		6,300		9,440		6,300		8,990		6,300		13,565		8,500		8,500

		Wiring Permits		Wiring		01-245-4400-4453		133,011		103,497		118,500		116,360		99,000		131,245		100,000		118,570		100,000		94,360		125,000		125,000

		Trench Permits		BOH		01-510-4320-4415		7,075		5,800		0		6,500		5,000		4,625		5,000		4,675		5,000		3,250		5,000		5,000

		Total License & Permits						$   869,140		$   865,669		$   763,306		$   598,023		$   619,800		$   746,706		$   612,900		$   642,837		$   630,900		$   584,578		$   747,000		$   747,000



		Department Revenue

		Ambulance		Town Manager		01-123-4370-4470		$   18,561		$   18,560		$   19,117		$   17,822		$   18,000		$   - 0		$   18,000		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

		Special Permit Fees		Selectmen		01-123-4370-4470						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   450		$   - 0		$   1,300		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Assessors List & Copy		Assessors		01-141-4320-4411		7,650		8,238		12,700		10,425		9,000		8,200		9,000		9,050		9,000		4,375		9,000		9,000

		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		Finance								0		0		0		11,506		0		87,658		180,000		293,953		90,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		90,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one

		Tax Title Fees		Treasurer		01-145-4170-4174-76		17,152		3,353		4,911		5,795		0		63,432		0		2,404		0		4,602		0		0

		Demand Fees		Tax Collector		01-146-4170-4179		132,875		149,842		84,105		130,278		131,800		141,086		120,000		119,278		120,000		58,050		110,000		110,000

		MV Clears		Tax Collector		01-146-4170-4440		31,360		32,980		39,440		21,560		30,000		28,940		27,000		31,540		27,000		15,530		27,000		27,000

		Municipal Lien Certificate 		Tax Collector		01-146-4320-4408		36,700		28,001		34,225		40,225		35,000		30,900		31,500		18,100		15,000		6,850		15,000		15,000

		MVX Warrant Fee		Tax Collector		01-146-4370		34,610		41,140		27,635		25,435		40,000		32,563		25,000		31,815		25,000		19,700		30,000		30,000

		Dog Licenses		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4424		18,507		17,177		13,381		13,096		14,000		12,927		15,300		15,783		15,300		5,653		15,000		15,000

		Business Certification		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4426		5,120		5,760		4,570		5,640		5,000		7,180		5,000		5,430		5,000		2,561		5,000		5,000

		Birth Death & Marriage Cert.		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4428		25,730		27,570		26,800		25,510		24,000		30,220		25,000		28,941		25,000		2,070		25,000		25,000

		Marriage License		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4427		3,842		4,170		3,900		5,850		6,000		4,320		6,000		4,660		6,000		13,645		6,000		6,000

		Miscellaneous 		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-XXXX		5,419		4,716		3,053		2,516		0		5,807		0		3,152		0		8,110		0		0

		Planning Board Fees		Planning		01-175-4320-4401		2,225		3,217		13,625		4,375		5,000		1,400		1,500		7,525		1,500				2,500		2,500

		Board of Appeal Fees		Board of Appeals		01-176-4320-4402		7,455		4,260		4,066		3,600		5,000		4,170		500		8,035		500				4,000		4,000

		Admin Fee - Detail		Police		01-210-4320-4412		47,240		160,033		54,397		73,649		50,000		66,824		65,000		52,899		65,000		37,418		65,000		65,000

		Fire Arm ID		Police		01-210-4320-4437		10,551		13,950		9,175		30,050		11,000		8,413		9,000		15,988		9,000		10,113		9,000		9,000

		Miscellaneous 		Police		01-210-4320-XXXX		0		9,140		17,800		70		0		0		0		0		0				0		0

		Admin Fee - Detail		Fire		01-220-4320-4413		812		836		2,044		516		1,000		1,255		900		3,309		900		468		1,000		1,000

		Propane Storage Permits		Fire		01-220-4320-4441		750		1,300		825		725		1,000		630		1,000		900		1,000		800		1,000		1,000

		Smoke Detector		Fire		01-220-4320-4449		35,130		30,325		27,115		33,640		25,000		29,100		15,900		24,285		15,900		11,675		20,000		20,000

		Miscellaneous 		Fire		01-220-4320-XXXX		150		3,655		395		65		0		30,985		0		4,555		0		3,585		0		0

		Engineering Revenue		Engineering		01-410-4370-4405		4,343		350		70		0		200		4,920		450		0		450				450		450

		Street Opening Fee		DPW		01-420-4320-4407		4,600		3,900		3,400		5,300		3,300		3,750		3,150		4,200		3,150		500		3,150		3,150

		Board of Health		BOH		01-510-4320-4406		27,825		25,825		47,569		27,946		35,000		32,875		25,000		34,630		25,000		32,827		25,000		25,000

		Total Department Revenue						$   478,607		$   598,297		$   454,318		$   484,087		$   449,300		$   561,403		$   404,200		$   514,587		$   549,700		$   533,785		$   463,100		$   463,100



		Fines & Fees

		RMV - Tickets & Citations		Treasurer		01-145-4680-4772		$   45,616		$   60,011		$   31,979		$   10,380		$   12,500		$   10,692		$   16,000		$   6,517		$   12,000		$   3,643		$   7,000		$   7,000

		Court Fines		Treasurer		01-145-4770-4681		1,815		5,030		2,747		2,275		1,000		285		1,000		590		500		130		500		500

		Animal Control Officer Fines		Animal Control		01-292-4770-4773		3,092		2,980		605		509		2,400		285		0		311		0				0		0

		Other Misc. Fees		Other		01-999-4800-4856		0		0		0		1,325		0		0		0		14,060		0		450		0		0

		Parking Tickets		Police		01-210-4770-4435		2,015		1,968		1,819		716		500		1,492		1,000		557		1,000		181		500		500

		Total Fines & Fees						$   52,538		$   69,989		$   37,150		$   15,205		$   16,400		$   12,754		$   18,000		$   22,035		$   13,500		$   4,404		$   8,000		$   8,000



		Other Local Receipt Revenue

		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		Schools		01-300-4580-4462		$   423,824		$   280,331		$   174,103		$   142,960		$   143,000		$   414,220		$   125,000		$   250,669		$   150,000		$   146,183		$   150,000		$   150,000

		Betterment Robbins 		Tax Collector		01-146-4750-XXXX		134,103		182,736		72,730		29,027		29,000		39,355		10,000		17,755		10,000		6,885		10,000		10,000

		40U Assessments		BOH								0		0		0		0		0		19,459		0		77,968		0		0

		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		Finance		01-999-4800-4840		5,931		9,410		5,353		4,695		0		9,532		0		100,353		0		8,368		0		0

		Miscellaneous Non-Recurring Rev		Finance				39,677		200,764		96,283		55,331		0		366,125		0		43,231		0		15,898		0		0

		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		COA		01-541-4730-4409		86,717		146,308		119,234		101,793		0		146,468		100,000		141,267		125,000		66,872		145,000		145,000



		Total Other Revenue						$   690,252		$   819,549		$   467,703		$   333,806		$   172,000		$   975,700		$   235,000		$   572,734		$   285,000		$   322,174		$   305,000		$   305,000



		Total Local Receipts						$   7,703,676		$   8,104,369		$   7,254,529		$   8,230,008		$   7,444,700		$   10,611,420		$   7,874,100		$   10,536,063		$   8,230,000		$   4,243,200		$   8,476,800		$   8,476,800



		State Aid

		School Choice		Selectmen		01-122-4640-4682		$   203,974		$   157,345		$   173,361		$   106,000		$   108,688		$   108,688		$   91,809		$   91,809		$   70,774		$   70,774		$   80,224		$   80,224

		State Owned Land		Selectmen		01-122-4660-4611		32,907		36,938		42,872		44,744		52,283		52,283		67,109		67,109		79,298		39,606		79,679		79,679

		Local Aid - UGGA		Selectmen		01-122-4660-4671		3,500,184		3,622,690		3,720,503		3,720,503		3,850,721		3,850,721		4,058,660		4,058,660		4,188,537		2,094,264		4,314,193		4,314,193

		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		Town Manager		01-123-4600-4663		306,530		215,967		117,133		118,053		118,862		116,596		100,306		73,297		73,039		39,828		82,992		82,992

		Charter School		Schools		01-300-4620-4617		516,050		315,592		301,754		589,158		593,045		729,201		507,894		794,819		441,695		260,274		608,463		608,463

		Chapter 70		Schools		01-300-4620-4621		19,182,047		19,297,217		19,420,739		21,404,339		21,013,411		21,013,411		24,318,160		24,318,160		27,170,143		13,585,068		27,285,133		27,285,133

		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		Finance		01-820-4610-4615		0		0		0		0		0		62,248		0		24,598		0		10,788		0		0

		Elderly Abatements		Finance		01-820-4610-4616		171,342		143,852		37,650		38,085		176,792		273,150		188,454		277,425		184,611		0		148,920		148,920

		Library Offset		Library				39,940		41,293		46,391		55,333		59,639		59,639		73,973		73,973		80,645		80,645		81,919		81,919

		Total State Aid						$   23,952,974		$   23,830,894		$   23,860,403		$   26,076,215		$   25,973,441		$   26,265,937		$   29,406,365		$   29,779,850		$   32,288,742		$   16,181,247		$   32,681,523		$   32,681,523



		Enterprise Funds & Community Preservation

		Sewer		Sewer				$   7,760,378		$   7,442,708		$   7,304,519		$   7,679,369		$   6,979,168		$   7,621,642		$   7,220,566		$   7,445,744		$   7,442,419		$   3,644,201		$   7,492,276		$   7,492,276

		Sewer Retained Earnings		Sewer				0		0		0		0		0		0		1,560,000		1,560,000		500,000		500,000		200,000		200,000

		Water		Water				1,297,662		1,453,876		1,530,780		1,745,296		1,400,100		1,579,135		1,668,977		1,935,247		1,633,887		850,809		1,883,026		1,883,026

		Water Retained Earnings		Water				0		0		0				84,028		84,028		150,000		150,000		100,000		100,000		0		0

		Storm Water		Storm Water				0		343		3,593		0		0		0		0		18,494		0		10,640		0		0

		Storm Water Retained Earnings		Storm Water				0		0		0		0		50,000		50,000		220,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000

		PEG Access		PEG				0		0		0		0		372,674		669,705		500,406		595,878		496,925		265,744		480,000		480,000

		PEG Access Retained Earnings		PEG  				0		0		0		0		0		0		33,000		33,000		0		0		0		0

		Community Preservation		CPA				1,135,037		1,928,489		1,292,658		1,451,630		1,891,415		1,674,985		1,856,725		1,856,725		808,996		931,636		564,990		564,990

		Community Preservation Articles		CPA				1,246,668		50,000		0		178,500		239,000		239,000		360,000		360,000		895,000				0		0

		Total Enterprise & CPA						$   11,439,745		$   10,875,416		$   10,131,550		$   11,054,795		$   11,016,385		$   11,918,496		$   13,569,674		$   14,105,088		$   12,027,227		$   6,453,030		$   10,770,292		$   10,770,292



		Transfers & Other

		Other Articles/Special Revenue		Finance				$   882,793		$   707,536		$   105,319		$   46,650		$   917,833		$   917,833		$   582,600		$   582,600		$   90,000		$   90,000		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Solar Panel Funding		Finance								$   - 0		$   - 0		0		0		0		0		2,350,000		2,350,000		0		0

		Transfer (Grant & SRO & School Lunch)		Finance								$   - 0		$   - 0		0		0		0		0		270,000		270,000		300,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
School Cafeteria Transfer		300,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
School Cafeteria Transfer. Stone revised to $300K

																												

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		Transfer Sewer Enterprise		Sewer				106,000		106,000		106,000		150,000		195,000		195,000		561,000		561,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000

		Transfer Water Enterprise		Water				77,509		77,509		77,509		100,000		100,000		100,000		163,000		163,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000

		Equipment Stabilization Fund		Finance				0		0		0		0		0		0		10,000		10,000		0		0		0		0

		Town Hall Reserve		Finance				94,804		94,804		94,804		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756

		Conservation Fund/Performance Bonds		Conservation				5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		8,925		8,925		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		OPIOID Stabilization Fund		Finance								0		0		0		0		0		0		60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Free Cash Capital		Finance				0		225,000		1,555,829		2,625,400		1,898,000		1,898,000		4,147,625		4,147,625		3,098,000		3,098,000		0		0

		Free Cash Equipment Stabilization Fund		Finance												403,500		403,500		500,000		500,000		0		0		0		0

		Free Cash Other		Finance				0		0		0		342,693		528,834		528,834		525,000		525,000		1,145,000		1,145,000		500,000		500,000

		Free Cash - Balance Operating Budget		Finance										0		0		0				0		0		0		0		1,705,000

		Transfer Special Revenue Funds		Finance										0		0		0				0		0		0		0		350,000

		Chapter 90 Reimbursement		DPW				555,210		1,165,044		798,082		14,819		787,700		787,700		815,467		815,467		818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362

		Total Transfers & Other						$   1,721,316		$   2,380,893		$   2,742,543		$   3,371,318		$   4,922,623		$   4,922,623		$   7,400,373		$   7,400,373		$   8,954,118		$   8,954,118		$   2,801,118		$   4,856,118



		Total Revenue & Transfers						$   93,167,813		$   95,312,921		$   95,966,916		$   102,447,470		$   104,925,844		$   109,287,170		$   115,470,516		$   119,041,378		$   120,321,960		$   94,653,469		$   115,006,137		$   117,061,137













Summary

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		Summary of Revenue & Expenditures



		Department/Description		FY2020
Actual		FY2021
Actual		FY2022
Actual		FY2023
Budgeted		FY2023
Actual		FY2024
Budget		FY2024
Actual
a/o 02/23/24		FY20225
Budget 
Request		% 
Change 



		Revenues/Transfers

		Property Taxes		$   51,977,891		$   53,715,134		$   55,568,695		$   57,220,004		$   57,220,004		$   58,821,873		$   58,821,873		$   60,276,404		2.47%

		Other Taxes		5,274,396		5,367,921		5,424,943		5,116,000		5,692,151		5,150,900		940,948		5,373,700		4.33%

		Cannabis 		0		533,922		2,627,408		1,250,000		2,732,695		1,300,000		1,254,047		1,275,000		-1.92%

		Penalties/Interest & Investment Income		257,656		897,044		262,506		238,000		359,024		300,000		603,263		305,000		1.67%

		License & Permits		763,306		598,023		746,706		612,900		642,837		630,900		584,578		747,000		18.40%

		Department Revenue		454,318		484,087		561,403		404,200		514,587		549,700		533,785		463,100		-15.75%

		Fines & Fees		37,150		15,205		12,754		18,000		22,035		13,500		4,404		8,000		-40.74%

		Other Local Revenue		467,703		333,806		975,700		235,000		572,734		285,000		322,174		305,000		7.02%

		State Aid		23,860,403		26,076,215		26,265,937		29,406,365		29,779,850		32,288,742		16,181,247		32,681,523		1.22%

		Enterprise Funds		8,838,892		9,424,665		10,004,510		11,352,949		11,888,363		10,323,231		5,521,394		10,205,302		-1.14%

		Community Preservation		1,292,658		1,630,130		1,913,985		2,216,725		2,216,725		1,703,996		931,636		564,990		-66.84%

		Transfer from Other Articles/Funds		205,123		138,406		1,009,589		1,188,281		688,281		451,756		451,756		391,756		-13.28%

		Transfer from Enterprise Fund		183,509		250,000		295,000		724,000		724,000		1,031,000		1,031,000		1,031,000		0.00%

		Free Cash 		1,555,829		2,968,093		2,830,334		4,672,625		5,172,625		4,243,000		4,243,000		500,000		-88.22%

		One Time Rev/Free Cash Bal Budget		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,055,000		100.00%

		OPIOID & Other Funds 		0		0		0		0		0		2,410,000		2,410,000		60,000		-97.51%

		Chapter 90		798,082		14,819		787,700		815,467		815,467		818,362		818,362		818,362		0.00%



		Total Revenues		$   95,966,916		$   102,447,470		$   109,287,171		$   115,470,516		$   119,041,378		$   120,321,960		$   94,653,469		$   117,061,137		-2.71%



		Expenditures

		Town Moderator 		$   550		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		$   550		$   275		$   550		0.00%

		Selectmen 		85,956		87,207		83,707		103,199		94,295		105,375		57,891		98,806		-6.23%

		Town Manager 		354,596		295,924		303,324		333,812		333,115		368,272		218,112		365,940		-0.63%

		Finance Committee 		818		2,074		1,426		1,800		1,591		1,800		363		1,800		0.00%

		Asst. Town Manager/Finance Director		197,250		267,052		399,876		440,623		420,194		466,285		308,201		474,729		1.81%

		Assessors 		358,749		246,199		272,505		237,473		232,010		222,891		136,151		230,592		3.45%

		Treasurer 		403,172		374,086		192,714		211,072		211,022		222,092		138,942		226,322		1.90%

		Tax Collector 		239,749		205,221		178,342		193,069		169,073		193,544		119,399		193,626		0.04%

		Legal Department 		260,947		209,975		200,130		290,000		303,838		290,000		105,896		290,000		0.00%

		Human Resources 		107,121		113,004		80,356		88,865		79,026		78,561		48,454		79,207		0.82%

		Informational Technology 		188,173		357,687		287,897		439,934		432,971		438,340		253,414		435,317		-0.69%

		Town Clerk 		268,944		245,258		250,556		228,543		226,839		241,110		161,201		242,014		0.37%

		Elections & Registrations 		79,054		111,941		65,118		113,508		113,171		117,112		50,871		115,366		-1.49%

		Conservation Commission 		56,182		59,868		65,136		70,492		67,893		35,324		22,550		36,448		3.18%

		Planning Board 		103,776		105,413		167,283		174,358		173,750		218,284		140,868		149,530		-31.50%

		Zoning Board of Appeals 		6,282		3,664		2,874		8,500		2,377		8,300		2,170		5,700		-31.33%

		Building Maintenance 		329,285		384,254		443,700		634,665		629,114		855,380		398,369		816,218		-4.58%

		Town/School Insurance Premiums 		492,137		504,357		610,410		652,000		650,491		735,000		646,727		845,250		15.00%

		Permanent Building Committee 		0		115		15		200		0		100		0		0		-100.00%

		Total General Government		$   3,532,741		$   3,573,851		$   3,605,641		$   4,222,663		$   4,141,320		$   4,598,319		$   2,809,855		$   4,607,414		0.20%

		Police Department 		$   4,735,307		$   4,799,643		$   5,168,061		$   5,400,407		$   5,373,899		$   5,634,266		$   3,419,454		$   5,749,139		2.04%

		Fire Department 		4,406,364		4,529,620		5,042,366		4,889,140		4,708,854		4,932,811		2,926,672		4,867,710		-1.32%

		Regional Dispatch Center		0		0		0		0		0		280,000		279,609		475,000		0.00%

		Building 		207,606		209,187		221,328		260,242		233,842		259,599		148,617		245,688		-5.36%

		Plumbing & Gas 		30,607		31,409		36,230		35,314		33,339		37,894		22,000		38,722		2.19%

		Sealer of Weights 		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		11,000		12,500		47.06%

		Wiring 		32,799		33,334		38,096		37,675		37,233		34,620		20,546		39,458		13.97%

		Emergency Management 		26,498		16,456		11,171		20,110		16,208		20,000		6,126		19,500		-2.50%

		Animal Control  		46,748		35,154		86,897		89,801		71,231		82,542		45,421		78,801		-4.53%

		Total Public Safety		$   9,494,429		$   9,663,303		$   10,612,648		$   10,741,188		$   10,483,106		$   11,290,232		$   6,879,446		$   11,526,518		2.09%

		Town of Dracut Schools		$   33,050,000		$   34,301,960		$   35,585,350		$   39,230,000		$   39,225,932		$   41,905,213		$   20,851,894		$   42,438,384		1.27%

		Greater Lowell Tech High School		4,668,368		4,840,368		4,714,833		5,203,393		5,203,393		5,374,000		3,240,261		6,202,240		15.41%

		Essex Angie		17,759		20,030		24,923		35,000		20,516		17,000		22,155		22,000		29.41%

		Total Education		$   37,736,127		$   39,162,358		$   40,325,105		$   44,468,393		$   44,449,841		$   47,296,213		$   24,114,311		$   48,662,624		2.89%

		Engineering 		$   211,014		$   195,346		$   240,877		$   289,032		$   278,682		$   182,553		$   51,249		$   186,103		1.94%

		Public Works 		238,442		238,851		258,239		259,349		251,805		237,968		155,198		240,856		1.21%

		Highway Maintenance 		1,078,884		1,286,081		1,303,502		1,307,128		1,153,942		1,262,043		680,945		1,263,551		0.12%

		Snow & Ice		794,781		788,613		1,079,783		648,000		648,000		588,000		688,841		588,000		0.00%

		Street Lighting 		121,922		106,008		106,477		120,000		112,331		105,000		48,177		105,000		0.00%

		Tree Department 		194,756		250,071		286,499		279,798		262,305		283,348		178,148		228,549		-19.34%

		Vehicle Maintenance 		420,458		388,901		904,587		540,979		579,476		499,504		423,655		570,520		14.22%

		Solid Waste 		2,406,703		2,452,523		2,487,160		2,873,000		2,897,055		3,196,000		1,774,955		3,490,205		9.21%

		Cemetery Division 		68,340		61,900		78,291		109,073		82,875		71,929		40,702		67,789		-5.76%

		Total Department of Public Works		$   5,535,300		$   5,768,294		$   6,745,414		$   6,426,358		$   6,266,470		$   6,426,345		$   4,041,870		$   6,740,574		4.89%

		Board of Health 		$   410,862		$   189,383		$   233,652		$   236,569		$   235,351		$   256,483		$   156,271		$   242,548		-5.43%

		Council on Aging 		320,433		313,352		352,043		345,192		326,483		311,101		161,488		299,730		-3.66%

		Veteran Services 		213,919		194,110		172,779		218,923		173,146		216,176		103,938		198,377		-8.23%

		Total Health & Human Service		$   945,214		$   696,844		$   758,474		$   800,684		$   734,980		$   783,760		$   421,697		$   740,656		-5.50%

		Library 		$   773,184		$   722,487		$   832,601		$   848,362		$   844,168		$   874,078		$   601,653		$   885,242		1.28%

		Recreation 		96,661		83,269		91,957		110,842		99,844		154,140		86,287		137,302		-10.92%

		Veteran Organization 		1,382		1,150		17,227		5,500		5,491		10,000		0		5,000		-50.00%

		Parks 		39,252		72,139		78,603		68,400		58,247		39,300		34,153		23,900		-39.19%

		Open Space 		0		0		3,252		5,100		1,974		5,100		186		2,700		-47.06%

		Historical Commission 		11,552		8,408		11,581		9,380		9,337		3,800		3,404		2,000		-47.37%

		Total Culture and Recreation		$   922,031		$   887,453		$   1,035,221		$   1,047,584		$   1,019,062		$   1,086,418		$   725,682		$   1,056,143		-2.79%

		Debt Service  		$   4,561,362		$   4,072,545		$   4,424,339		$   4,302,271		$   4,236,645		$   4,149,591		$   3,236,336		$   3,747,519		-9.69%

		Insurance & Benefits		15,959,725		16,401,428		16,281,165		18,493,833		17,948,888		20,265,000		15,656,460		21,886,043		8.00%

		Reserves & Sick Leave Buyback		120,852		183,247		335,661		351,960		349,187		912,201		209,606		1,082,924		18.72%

		Total Debt, I/B , Reserve & Buyback		$   20,641,939		$   20,657,219		$   21,041,165		$   23,148,064		$   22,534,720		$   25,326,792		$   19,102,401		$   26,716,486		5.49%



		Total General Fund Expenditures		$   78,807,781		$   80,409,323		$   84,123,668		$   90,854,934		$   89,629,500		$   96,808,079		$   58,095,262		$   100,050,415		3.35%



		State Assessments & Charges		$   3,577,691		$   3,866,316		$   4,028,586		$   3,856,766		$   4,485,182		$   4,339,554		$   2,628,906		$   4,752,625		9.52%

		Other Expenses & Transfers		3,598,057		3,687,708		5,108,451		6,472,636		6,472,636		6,781,921		6,781,921		1,242,845		-81.67%



		Total All General Fund Expenditures		$   85,983,529		$   87,963,347		$   93,260,705		$   101,184,336		$   100,587,318		$   107,929,554		$   67,506,089		$   106,045,885		-1.75%



		Storm Water Enterprise Fund		$   200,445		$   420,946		$   605,988		$   486,779		$   374,510		$   429,579		$   224,655		$   394,808		-8.09%

		Community Preservation		715,215		599,696		1,002,891		2,236,725		1,190,085		1,703,996		1,550,294		564,990		-66.84%

		Sewer Enterprise		6,175,725		6,198,464		6,839,128		8,780,566		8,779,455		7,942,419		7,411,179		7,692,276		-3.15%

		Water Enterprise		1,139,918		1,492,675		1,489,886		1,817,977		1,390,686		1,733,887		1,131,248		1,883,026		8.60%

		PEG Access Enterprise		0		0		302,674		533,406		533,406		496,925		372,694		480,000		-3.41%



		Total Enterprise & CPA		$   8,231,303		$   8,711,781		$   10,240,566		$   13,855,453		$   12,268,142		$   12,306,807		$   10,690,071		$   11,015,100		-10.50%



		Total Expenditures		$   94,214,832		$   96,675,129		$   103,501,271		$   115,039,789		$   112,855,459		$   120,236,361		$   78,196,160		$   117,060,985		-2.64%









Dept Notes-Cont Request

		Summary - Department Budgets 

		Contingency Request



		Department		Account		Description		Amount		Reason













		Department Notes



		Department		Discussion

		Assessors		Contract approximately $93,900, for reval. Vision. RRC personal property Contract, $10K. Reduce line and contract services.  Increase 2k for service contracts. Ashley need to retake the exam, as she failed the first time.  Look at those exemptions for oportunities for elderly and veterans. Do research for this and if it is reimbursable from the state.

		Treasurer		Pay $300 Stipend at the end of year for Auto. Discussed Shawn and the position. Shawn continues to use sick time, and it could affect her in the future for that position.

		Collector		Kelly and Ryan look at fees of what they are charging, on demands for Excise

		Human Resources

		Informational
 Technology		Windows 10 End of Life October 25.  5 MDT not supported in Fire Department. Microsoft Office 2016 end of Life.  Add the G3 licenses for 232 for 116 licenses to service contracts.  Add 50K for ARPA.

		Town Clerk		Town Clerk office would be willing to take Comp time instead of overtime, we would extend it for 2 months after the close of election.  There will be one layoff in Town Clerk if it comes to that.   Use Town employees to assist with Elections.  Reviewed a list of employees with Jayne. Use work off employees to assist.

		Conservation
& Recreation

		Planning

		Building
Maintenance		Eliminate the Assistant Director position, and fill the custodian position once this position is eliminated.  Shut down water park and bathrooms at Veterans Park.  Stock up on Custodial Supplies at the end of FY2024. Stock up on uniforms and other supplies. Preassure Wash Buildings, Gutter at Town Hall.  

		Police
Department		Remove Allard, and add patrol. Remove Kate, Chief indicated he is going to be okay with this. Hire vacant Patrol, for Kate.  Once hea.r Todd, hire vacant. Fix some employees, which has incorrect employees. Summary of what happens when we don't fill with overtime, and backfill.  Mchinery and Equipment zero out, and new hire onboarding. Look at the Copy Machines, and leases. Rivard Trailer, get information for Peter from Barbara. Training Room Upgrade, Chief to get a price for the Roll Call TRaining Room updgrade, in the Capital Plan. Technology Upgrades, Chief to get pricing on this. Discussion with CABOT for IOD. Look at the Alarm Fee - revisit False Alarm.  Give us a list of these fees, and what that will recoup. 

		Fire
Department
&
Emergency
Management		Reduced Tuition Reimbursement, increase contracts for new software.  Reduced OT by $75k and eliminated Fire Inspector.  Fire Station 1 needs a roof.  Engine 3, will be due to be replace in 2030.  Capital Request form for this.  

		Building 
(includes
Plumbing
/Electrical)		Warren might be going to Lowell, we would hire similar to Landers.  Crystal is going to look at the permit fees, and compare to vision and general ledger.  Ann discussed Crystal and covering in Recreation, and Dan asked if there could be a stipend.  Ann indicated there was down time, and we need this help, with the budget cuts.

		DPW
(all budgets)		Cut one stipend for Animal Control Stipend from 2 to 1, increase to $1800, with a 2 hour min call in.  Ed to discuss to Jimmy Williams. Cut the vacant position for now. Donald Chesnut, not performing will be terminating in January.  Cut overtime $13K, and Part time hours. Merge all budgets in one DPW Budget.  Cut 2 laborers and keep foreman. Ed to look at Line by Line for Animal Control. use Boule Park funds to purchase fertilizer. Possibly hiring Steve Enos to be fertilizer expert.  Ed has three guys who are looking to go for this license.  DRacut Water Supply and Housing with assisting with funding for Fuel.  Compost Site Sticker for disposal

		Engineering

		Board of
Health		Mary Lee is retiring in November, we could replace this position at a 7, instead of an 8.  The position doesn't do anything that jusitfy an 8. She does more administrative cost.  

		Council on
Aging		Allocate Formula Grant more funds to salary, eliminate the Full Time Bus Driver, Allocate more funds to Part Time Bus Driver.  Medical and Groceries, are priority.  All other drives are secondary, and could be eliminated.  2 Full Time bus driver, 1 part time driver.  Admin position could be eliminated.  Veterans Budget, charge supplies from there to COA. 

		Veterans 


		Library		MBLC Assessment is going up to $74,826, the Assessment is going up 15%.  State Aid, Determined based on three factors; MAR (average 3 FY, and get average), You can do a waiver on MOD, but you have to make up for it in the end.  It only buys you time.  2nd requirement is hours 59 hours 6 days a week, based on a 39 week period.  What is the requirements for the other 13 weeks in the year.  3rd requirement, 13% of budget goes to Dues and Publications. MAR for FY25 is less than what $878K.   Need to replace public area desk, and redesign 2nd floor for teen.  Appetite to use state aid. Camera in Library installing them.  There are people looking for other jobs in the Library, due to the budget issues they are hearing about.  Lack of staff will cause the library to close due to coverage.  Ann indicated that closing the building would be okay due to the current circumstances.  Closing a Library would result in patrons not being able to take out materials from other libraries.  Use state aid, use $40K

		Water & 
Sewer		Joe, Grade 9 Step 4, license by July 1, 2025. Once get license bump 4 step.  If Grade is not achieved, drop Grade 8.  Donna Retiring in the next year.  

				Town Counsel

				Shawn McKennie - Termination

				Custodian Ladder

				Peter MCAD





UPLOAD

		Revenue Funds

		AccountNumber		AccountName		Allocated		Expended		Total Summary

		01-122-4320-4420-0000		Spec Perm Filing Fees		$0		$1,300		$1,300

		01-122-4400-4410-0000		Alcohol License		($67,500)		$75,400		$75,400

		01-122-4400-4420-0000		Selectmen Licenses		($3,100)		$2,850		$2,850

		01-122-4640-4682-0000		School Choice		$0		$0

		01-122-4660-4611-0000		State Owned Land		($79,298)		$39,606		$39,606

		01-122-4660-4671-0000		UGGA		($4,188,537)		$2,094,264		$2,094,264

		01-123-4600-4663-0000		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		($73,039)		$39,828		$39,828

		01-135-4800-0000-0000		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$293,953		$293,953

		01-141-4320-4411-0000		Assessors List & Copy		($9,000)		$4,375		$4,375

		01-145-4145-4143-0000		Tax Sale Auction (Foreclosed Property)		$0		$131,396

		01-145-4170-4171-0000		Penalty & Interest - RE & PP Taxes		($135,000)		$60,611

		01-145-4170-4172-0000		Penalty & Interest - MV Excise		$0		$25,783

		01-145-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - Tax Title		$0		$11,716

		01-145-4170-4174-0000		Penalty & Interest Tax Title Release		$0		($3,039)		$95,071

		01-145-4170-4176-0000		Tax Title Fees		$0		$4,602		$4,602

		01-145-4680-4465-0000		Land Court Refunds		$0		$450		$450

		01-145-4680-4772-0000		RMV - Tickets & Citations		($12,000)		$3,643		$3,643

		01-145-4770-4681-0000		Court Fines		($500)		$130		$130

		01-146-4110-2021-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2021		$0		$18

		01-146-4110-2022-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2022		$0		$83

		01-146-4110-2023-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2023		$0		$2,919

		01-146-4110-2024-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2024		($1,310,493)		$759,726

		01-146-4120-2020-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2020		$0		$1,844

		01-146-4120-2021-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2021		$0		$20,116

		01-146-4120-2022-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2022		$0		$39,726

		01-146-4120-2023-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2023		$0		$361,425

		01-146-4120-2024-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2024		($57,510,779)		$30,477,898

		01-146-4125-4142-0000		Tax Liens Redeemed		$0		$44,056

		01-146-4145-2024-0000		Pro Rated FY24 Taxes - Auction Property		$0		$6,226

		01-146-4150-0000-0000		Prior Years MVE Taxes Received		$0		$6,060

		01-146-4150-2017-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2017		$0		($84)

		01-146-4150-2018-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2018		$0		($1,215)

		01-146-4150-2019-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2019		$0		$1,794

		01-146-4150-2020-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2020		$0		$4,158

		01-146-4150-2021-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2021		$0		$16,128

		01-146-4150-2022-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2022		$0		$45,145

		01-146-4150-2023-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2023		$0		$594,338

		01-146-4150-2024-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2024		($4,782,200)		$0		$666,323

		01-146-4160-2022-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue Prev Year		$0		$277

		01-146-4160-2023-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2023		($2,700)		$2,252		$2,529

		01-146-4170-4179-0000		Demand Fees		($120,000)		$58,050		$58,050

		01-146-4170-4440-0000		MV Clears		($27,000)		$15,530		$15,530

		01-146-4180-4180-0000		Payment in Lieu of Taxes - DHA		($21,000)		$0

		01-146-4195-4480-0000		Cannabis Impact Fees		$0		$646,377		$646,377

		01-146-4195-4481-0000		Cannabis Excise Tax		($1,300,000)		$607,670		$607,670

		01-146-4199-0000-0000		Local Meals Tax		($345,000)		$272,096		$272,096

		01-146-4320-4408-0000		Municipal Lien Certificate Fee		($15,000)		$6,850		$6,850

		01-146-4370-0000-0000		MVX Warrant Fee		($25,000)		$19,700		$19,700

		01-146-4750-0000-0000		Betterment Robbins		($10,000)		$0

		01-146-4750-1411-0000		Unapportioned Betterment		$0		$5,130

		01-146-4750-2023-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY23		$0		$1,755		$6,885

		01-146-4800-4820-0000		Investment Earnings		($165,000)		$508,192		$508,192

		01-161-4320-4417-0000		Raffle		$0		$175

		01-161-4320-4418-0000		Copies of Reports		$0		$32

		01-161-4320-4424-0000		Dog Licenses		($15,300)		$5,653		$5,653

		01-161-4320-4425-0000		LATE FEES-TOWN CLERK		$0		$100

		01-161-4320-4426-0000		Business Certification		($5,000)		$2,561		$2,561

		01-161-4320-4427-0000		Marriage License		($6,000)		$2,070		$2,070

		01-161-4320-4428-0000		Copy of Birth Death & Marriage Cer		($25,000)		$13,645		$13,645

		01-161-4320-4429-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries		$0		$396

		01-161-4320-4477-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries Admin Fee		$0		$48

		01-161-4320-4479-0000		Notary Fees		$0		$240

		01-175-4320-4401-0000		Planning Board Fees		($1,500)		$1,050

		01-176-4320-4402-0000		Board of Appeal Fees		($500)		$6,070		$8,110

		01-210-4320-4412-0000		Police - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($65,000)		$37,418		$37,418

		01-210-4320-4437-0000		Fire Arm ID		($9,000)		$10,113		$10,113

		01-210-4770-4435-0000		Parking Tickets		($1,000)		$181		$181

		01-220-4320-4413-0000		Fire - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($900)		$468		$468

		01-220-4320-4441-0000		Propane Storage Permits		($1,000)		$800		$800

		01-220-4320-4442-0000		Fire Reports		$0		$10

		01-220-4320-4443-0000		Oil Burner Inspections		$0		$1,300

		01-220-4320-4444-0000		Blasting		$0		$300

		01-220-4320-4449-0000		Smoke Detector		($15,900)		$11,675		$11,675

		01-220-4320-4456-0000		Sprinkler		$0		$1,575

		01-220-4320-4478-0000		Other FD Permits		($2,000)		$0

		01-220-4770-4458-0000		Fire - Code Enforcement		$0		$400		$3,585

		01-241-4400-4450-0000		Building Permits		($380,000)		$347,177		$347,177

		01-241-4400-4457-0000		Sheet Metal Permits		$0		$0

		01-242-4400-4451-0000		Plumbing & Gas Permits		($67,000)		$47,976		$47,976

		01-242-4400-4452-0000		Gas Permits		$0		$0

		01-244-4400-4454-0000		Sealer of Weights		($6,300)		$13,565		$13,565

		01-245-4400-4453-0000		Electrical Permits		($100,000)		$94,360		$94,360

		01-292-4770-4773-0000		Dog Officer Fines		$0		$401

		01-300-4580-4462-0000		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		($150,000)		$146,183		$146,183

		01-300-4620-4617-0000		Charter School		($441,695)		$260,274		$260,274

		01-300-4620-4621-0000		Chapter 70		($27,170,143)		$13,585,068		$13,585,068

		01-410-4370-4405-0000		Engineering Revenue		($450)		$0

		01-420-4320-4407-0000		Street Opening Fee		($3,150)		$500		$500

		01-510-4320-4406-0000		Board of Health		($25,000)		$32,085		$32,085

		01-510-4320-4415-0000		BOH - Trench Permit		($5,000)		$3,250		$3,250

		01-510-4580-4463-0000		BOH - Medicaid Reimbursement		$0		$742		$742

		01-510-4753-2023-0000		Apportioned 40U Assessment		$0		$89,941

		01-510-4754-0000-0000		40U Code Liens		$0		($11,973)		$77,968

		01-541-4730-4409-0000		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		($125,000)		$66,872		$66,872

		01-820-4610-4615-0000		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		$0		$10,788		$10,788

		01-820-4610-4616-0000		Elderly Abatements		($184,611)		$0		$0

		01-999-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		$0		$8,368		$8,368

		01-999-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Non-recurring		$0		$15,275		$15,275

		01-999-4800-4856-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Bad Check Fees		$0		$623		$623



				Total Revenue 11/10/2023						$20,273,028



				Check Number

				Total Local Receipts						$4,243,200

				Total State Aid						$16,181,247

				Total Revenue Page General Fund						$20,424,447



				School Choice						$70,774

				Library Offset						$80,645



				Total Revenue Page, w/Adjustments						$20,273,028





		Community Preservation

		21-145-4600-4680-0000		State Trust Fund Distribution

		21-146-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - CPA		$0		$232,168

		21-146-4190-2020-0000		CPA Surcharge 2020		$0		$1,288

		21-146-4190-2021-0000		CPA Surcharge 2021		$0		$60

		21-146-4190-2022-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY22		$0		$364

		21-146-4190-2023-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY23		$0		$781

		21-146-4190-2024-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY24		$0		$6,716

		21-172-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments		$0		$605,464

		21-172-4800-4821-0000		Earnings on Investments - Open		$0		$7,016

		21-172-4800-4822-0000		Earnings on Investments - Historic		$0		$57,075

		21-172-4800-4823-0000		Earnings on Investments - Comm		$0		$20,706		$931,636

								$54,590



		Sewer Funds

		60-442-4170-4173-0000		Sewer Liens		$0		$19,651

		60-442-4170-4179-0000		Penalty Interest & Demand - Sewer		$0		$22,831

		60-442-4210-2022-0000		Sewer Usage Charges- 2022		$0		$231

		60-442-4210-2023-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY23		$0		$343,906

		60-442-4210-2024-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY24		$0		$3,025,572

		60-442-4320-4439-0000		Fees - Infiltration & Inflow		$0		$19,500

		60-442-4320-4461-0000		Fees-Sewer - Trench Permit		$0		$750

		60-442-4320-4472-0000		Fees - Permit & Privelage		$0		$78,650

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023				$68,147

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023		$0		$220

		60-442-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0		$37,232

		60-442-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$1,856

		60-442-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - User Fee Interest		$0		$25,656		$3,644,201





		Water Funds

		61-452-4170-4173-0000		Water Liens		$0		$5,622

		61-452-4170-4179-0000		Penalties Interest & Demand Charges - Water		$0		$4,174

		61-452-4210-2022-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2022		$0		$17

		61-452-4210-2023-0000		Water Usage Charges FY2023		$0		$79,993

		61-452-4210-2024-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2024		$0		$706,520

		61-452-4320-4474-0000		Fees-Water - Trench Permit		$0		$350

		61-452-4320-4476-0000		Fees-Water - Tie-In Fee		$0		$17,600

		61-452-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0		$29,363

		61-452-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$500

		61-452-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-  User Fee Interest		$0		$6,669		$850,809



		Stormwater Funds

		62-455-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments - Storm Water		$0		$10,640		$10,640

		62-455-4972-0000-0000		Transfer In from General Fund - Storm Water		$0		$279,579



		PEG

		63-680-4500-4403-0000		Franchise Fee Comcast		$0		$255,521

		63-680-4800-4482-0000		Cable Comcast Other Revenue		$0		$8,112

		63-680-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Invest		$0		$2,111		$265,744

		Expenses

		AccountNumber		AccountName		Allocated		Expended

		01-114-5120		Moderator Part Time Payroll		$550.00		$275.00								01-114-5120-000000-000000		Moderator Part Time Payroll		$550.00		($275.00)		$275.00		$0.00

		01-122-5110		Selectmen Payroll		$71,690.00		$45,495.45								01-122-5110-000000-000000		Selectmen Payroll		$71,690.00		($45,495.45)		$45,495.45		$0.00

		01-122-5120		Selectmen Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		$5,333.12								01-122-5120-000000-000000		Selectmen Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		($5,333.12)		$5,333.12		$0.00

		01-122-5130		Selectmen Overtime		$5,000.00		$1,595.33								01-122-5130-000000-000000		Selectmen Overtime		$5,000.00		($1,595.33)		$1,595.33		$0.00

		01-122-5241		Selectmen Service Contracts		$700.00		$0.00								01-122-5241-000000-000000		Selectmen Service Contracts		$700.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5301		Selectmen Advertising		$500.00		$181.18								01-122-5301-000000-000000		Selectmen Advertising		$500.00		($181.18)		$181.18		$0.00

		01-122-5312		Selectmen Other Professional Fee		$1,500.00		$0.00								01-122-5312-000000-000000		Selectmen Other Professional Fee		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5420		Selectmen Office Supplies		$700.00		$61.46								01-122-5420-000000-000000		Selectmen Office Supplies		$700.00		($61.46)		$61.46		$0.00

		01-122-5423		Selectmen Duplicating Supplies		$350.00		$0.00								01-122-5423-000000-000000		Selectmen Duplicating Supplies		$350.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5730		Selectmen Dues & Publications		$14,935.00		$5,224.88								01-122-5730-000000-000000		Selectmen Dues & Publications		$14,935.00		($5,224.88)		$5,224.88		$0.00

		01-123-5110		Town Manager Payroll		$270,272.00		$168,317.00								01-123-5110-000000-000000		Town Manager Payroll		$270,272.00		($168,317.00)		$168,317.00		$0.00

		01-123-5120		Town Manager Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-123-5120-000000-000000		Town Manager Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5130		Town Manager Overtime		$5,000.00		$3,722.40								01-123-5130-000000-000000		Town Manager Overtime		$5,000.00		($3,722.40)		$3,722.40		$0.00

		01-123-5241		Town Manager Service Contracts		$75,000.00		$39,528.46								01-123-5241-000000-000000		Town Manager Service Contracts		$75,000.00		($39,528.46)		$39,528.46		$0.00

		01-123-5301		Town Manager Advertising		$3,000.00		$924.24								01-123-5301-000000-000000		Town Manager Advertising		$3,000.00		($924.24)		$924.24		$0.00

		01-123-5342		Town Manager Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$0.00								01-123-5342-000000-000000		Town Manager Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5420		Town Manager Office Supplies		$1,500.00		$1,193.58								01-123-5420-000000-000000		Town Manager Office Supplies		$1,500.00		($1,193.58)		$1,193.58		$0.00

		01-123-5490		Town Manager Meeting Expense		$2,500.00		$0.00								01-123-5490-000000-000000		Town Manager Meeting Expense		$2,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5710		Town Manager In-State Travel		$1,000.00		$45.00								01-123-5710-000000-000000		Town Manager In-State Travel		$1,000.00		($45.00)		$45.00		$0.00

		01-123-5730		Town Manager Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		$525.25								01-123-5730-000000-000000		Town Manager Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		($525.25)		$525.25		$0.00

		01-123-5797		Town Manager Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		$3,855.88								01-123-5797-000000-000000		Town Manager Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		($3,855.88)		$3,855.88		$0.00

		01-131-5130		Finance Committee Overtime		$1,350.00		$0.00								01-131-5130-000000-000000		Finance Committee Overtime		$1,350.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-131-5301		Finance Committee Advertising		$100.00		$0.00								01-131-5301-000000-000000		Finance Committee Advertising		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-131-5730		Finance Committee Dues & Publication		$350.00		$363.00								01-131-5730-000000-000000		Finance Committee Dues & Publication		$350.00		($363.00)		$363.00		$0.00

		01-135-5110		Finance Director/Accountant Payroll		$310,985.00		$193,508.70								01-135-5110-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Payroll		$310,985.00		($193,508.70)		$193,508.70		$0.00

		01-135-5241		Finance Director/Accountant Service Contract		$70,000.00		$59,473.14								01-135-5241-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Service Contract		$70,000.00		($59,473.14)		$59,473.14		$0.00

		01-135-5302		Finance Director/Accountant Auditing		$75,000.00		$51,030.00								01-135-5302-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Auditing		$75,000.00		($51,030.00)		$51,030.00		$0.00

		01-135-5306		Finance Director/Accountant Employee Training		$3,500.00		$1,463.20								01-135-5306-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Employee Training		$3,500.00		($1,463.20)		$1,463.20		$0.00

		01-135-5342		Finance Director/Accountant Printing & Binding		$1,200.00		$250.46								01-135-5342-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Printing & Binding		$1,200.00		($250.46)		$250.46		$0.00

		01-135-5420		Finance Director/Accountant Office Supplies		$4,000.00		$1,318.93								01-135-5420-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Office Supplies		$4,000.00		($1,318.93)		$1,318.93		$0.00

		01-135-5710		Finance Director/Accountant In-State Travel		$1,000.00		$640.86								01-135-5710-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant In-State Travel		$1,000.00		($640.86)		$640.86		$0.00

		01-135-5730		Finance Director/Accountant Dues & Publications		$600.00		$516.12								01-135-5730-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Dues & Publications		$600.00		($516.12)		$516.12		$0.00

		01-141-5110		Assessors Payroll		$180,791.00		$113,777.16								01-141-5110-000000-000000		Assessors Payroll		$180,791.00		($113,777.16)		$113,777.16		$0.00

		01-141-5241		Assessors Service Contract		$8,900.00		$8,854.00								01-141-5241-000000-000000		Assessors Service Contract		$8,900.00		($8,854.00)		$8,854.00		$0.00

		01-141-5299		Assessors Other Purchased Services		$5,400.00		$4,812.00								01-141-5299-000000-000000		Assessors Other Purchased Services		$5,400.00		($4,812.00)		$4,812.00		$0.00

		01-141-5306		Assessor Training		$1,000.00		$963.39								01-141-5306-000000-000000		Assessor Training		$1,000.00		($963.39)		$963.39		$0.00

		01-141-5316		Assessors Appraisals Contracted Services		$22,000.00		$6,050.00								01-141-5316-000000-000000		Assessors Appraisals Contracted Services		$22,000.00		($6,050.00)		$6,050.00		$0.00

		01-141-5420		Assessors Office Supplies		$2,000.00		$863.89								01-141-5420-000000-000000		Assessors Office Supplies		$2,000.00		($863.89)		$863.89		$0.00

		01-141-5712		Assessors Mileage Reimbursement		$2,500.00		$605.32								01-141-5712-000000-000000		Assessors Mileage Reimbursement		$2,500.00		($605.32)		$605.32		$0.00

		01-141-5730		Assessors Dues & Publications		$300.00		$225.00								01-141-5730-000000-000000		Assessors Dues & Publications		$300.00		($225.00)		$225.00		$0.00

		01-145-5110		Treasurer Payroll		$182,892.00		$116,065.95								01-145-5110-000000-000000		Treasurer Payroll		$182,892.00		($116,065.95)		$116,065.95

		01-145-5241		Treasurer Service Contracts		$31,000.00		$21,583.75								01-145-5241-000000-000000		Treasurer Service Contracts		$31,000.00		($21,583.75)		$21,583.75		$0.00

		01-145-5311		Treasurer Tax Foreclosure Fee		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-145-5311-000000-000000		Treasurer Tax Foreclosure Fee		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-145-5420		Treasurer Office Supplies		$2,800.00		$1,097.58								01-145-5420-000000-000000		Treasurer Office Supplies		$2,800.00		($1,097.58)		$1,097.58		$0.00

		01-145-5712		Treasurer Mileage Reimbursement		$300.00		$0.00								01-145-5712-000000-000000		Treasurer Mileage Reimbursement		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-145-5730		Treasurer Dues & Publications		$100.00		$195.00								01-145-5730-000000-000000		Treasurer Dues & Publications		$100.00		($195.00)		$195.00		$0.00

		01-146-5110		Tax Collector Payroll		$116,644.00		$73,262.00								01-146-5110-000000-000000		Tax Collector Payroll		$116,644.00		($73,262.00)		$73,262.00		$0.00

		01-146-5241		Tax Collector Service Contracts		$60,000.00		$42,534.97								01-146-5241-000000-000000		Tax Collector Service Contracts		$60,000.00		($42,534.97)		$42,534.97		$0.00

		01-146-5315		Tax Collector Tax Title Legal Fee		$15,000.00		$2,133.40								01-146-5315-000000-000000		Tax Collector Tax Title Legal Fee		$15,000.00		($2,133.40)		$2,133.40		$0.00

		01-146-5420		Tax Collector Office Supplies		$1,800.00		$1,368.51								01-146-5420-000000-000000		Tax Collector Office Supplies		$1,800.00		($1,368.51)		$1,368.51		$0.00

		01-146-5730		Tax Collector Dues & Publications		$100.00		$100.00								01-146-5730-000000-000000		Tax Collector Dues & Publications		$100.00		($100.00)		$100.00		$0.00

		01-151-5305		Law Dept Legal Fees		$290,000.00		$105,896.37								01-151-5305-000000-000000		Law Dept Legal Fees		$290,000.00		($105,896.37)		$105,896.37		$0.00

		01-152-5110		Human Resources Full Time Payroll		$66,012.00		$41,891.85								01-152-5110-000000-000000		Human Resources Full Time Payroll		$66,012.00		($41,891.85)		$41,891.85		$0.00

		01-152-5301		Human Resources Advertising		$1,500.00		$500.00								01-152-5301-000000-000000		Human Resources Advertising		$1,500.00		($500.00)		$500.00		$0.00

		01-152-5306		Human Resources Employee Training		$4,000.00		$1,875.00								01-152-5306-000000-000000		Human Resources Employee Training		$4,000.00		($1,875.00)		$1,875.00		$0.00

		01-152-5307		Human Resources Medical Exams		$6,000.00		$2,880.00								01-152-5307-000000-000000		Human Resources Medical Exams		$6,000.00		($2,880.00)		$2,880.00		$0.00

		01-152-5312		Human Resources Other Professional Fees		$300.00		$0.00								01-152-5312-000000-000000		Human Resources Other Professional Fees		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-152-5420		Human Resources Office Supplies		$500.00		$412.53								01-152-5420-000000-000000		Human Resources Office Supplies		$500.00		($412.53)		$412.53		$0.00

		01-152-5730		Human Resources Dues & Publications		$250.00		$895.00								01-152-5730-000000-000000		Human Resources Dues & Publications		$250.00		($895.00)		$895.00		$0.00

		01-155-5110		IT Full Time Payroll		$176,540.00		$112,035.00								01-155-5110-000000-000000		IT Full Time Payroll		$176,540.00		($112,035.00)		$112,035.00		$0.00

		01-155-5241		IT Service Contracts		$220,000.00		$120,173.71								01-155-5241-000000-000000		IT Service Contracts		$220,000.00		($120,173.71)		$120,173.71		$0.00

		01-155-5340		IT Telephone		$8,800.00		$6,610.40								01-155-5340-000000-000000		IT Telephone		$8,800.00		($6,610.40)		$6,610.40		$0.00

		01-155-5394		IT Other Professional Services		$2,000.00		$494.13								01-155-5394-000000-000000		IT Other Professional Services		$2,000.00		($494.13)		$494.13		$0.00

		01-155-5433		IT Equipment Repair & Maintenance		$6,000.00		$0.00								01-155-5433-000000-000000		IT Equipment Repair & Maintenance		$6,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-155-5884		IT Equipment Purchase/Lease		$25,000.00		$14,100.37								01-155-5884-000000-000000		IT Equipment Purchase/Lease		$25,000.00		($14,100.37)		$14,100.37		$0.00

		01-161-5110		Town Clerk Payroll		$208,010.00		$132,415.85								01-161-5110-000000-000000		Town Clerk Payroll		$208,010.00		($132,415.85)		$132,415.85		$0.00

		01-161-5130		Town Clerk Overtime		$200.00		$0.00								01-161-5130-000000-000000		Town Clerk Overtime		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5140		Town Clerk Longevity		$850.00		$850.00								01-161-5140-000000-000000		Town Clerk Longevity		$850.00		($850.00)		$850.00		$0.00

		01-161-5301		Town Clerk Advertising		$1,000.00		$0.00								01-161-5301-000000-000000		Town Clerk Advertising		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5306		Town Clerk Employee Training		$1,000.00		$860.00								01-161-5306-000000-000000		Town Clerk Employee Training		$1,000.00		($860.00)		$860.00		$0.00

		01-161-5341		Town Clerk Postage		$7,500.00		$10,000.00								01-161-5341-000000-000000		Town Clerk Postage		$7,500.00		($10,000.00)		$10,000.00		$0.00

		01-161-5342		Town Clerk Printing & Binding		$20,000.00		$15,806.75								01-161-5342-000000-000000		Town Clerk Printing & Binding		$20,000.00		($15,806.75)		$15,806.75		$0.00

		01-161-5420		Town Clerk Office Supplies		$1,500.00		$998.13								01-161-5420-000000-000000		Town Clerk Office Supplies		$1,500.00		($998.13)		$998.13		$0.00

		01-161-5710		Town Clerk In-State Travel		$550.00		$0.00								01-161-5710-000000-000000		Town Clerk In-State Travel		$550.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5730		Town Clerk Dues & Publications		$500.00		$270.00								01-161-5730-000000-000000		Town Clerk Dues & Publications		$500.00		($270.00)		$270.00		$0.00

		01-162-5110		Elec/Reg Payroll		$23,112.00		$14,257.60								01-162-5110-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Payroll		$23,112.00		($14,257.60)		$14,257.60		$0.00

		01-162-5130		Elections & Registration Overtime		$7,000.00		$1,496.06								01-162-5130-000000-000000		Elections & Registration Overtime		$7,000.00		($1,496.06)		$1,496.06		$0.00

		01-162-5241		Elec/Reg Service Contract		$13,000.00		$9,293.13								01-162-5241-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Service Contract		$13,000.00		($9,293.13)		$9,293.13		$0.00

		01-162-5301		Elec/Reg Advertising		$2,000.00		$745.00								01-162-5301-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Advertising		$2,000.00		($745.00)		$745.00		$0.00

		01-162-5306		Elec/Reg Employee Training		$600.00		$0.00								01-162-5306-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Employee Training		$600.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5342		Elec/Reg Printing & Binding		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-162-5342-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Printing & Binding		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5420		Elec/Reg Office Supplies		$1,200.00		$888.20								01-162-5420-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Office Supplies		$1,200.00		($888.20)		$888.20		$0.00

		01-162-5710		Elec/Reg In-State Travel		$200.00		$0.00								01-162-5710-000000-000000		Elec/Reg In-State Travel		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5794		Elec/Reg Election Expense		$58,000.00		$2,646.61								01-162-5794-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Election Expense		$58,000.00		($2,646.61)		$2,646.61		$0.00

		01-162-5884		Elec/Reg Machinery & Equipment		$7,000.00		$21,544.50								01-162-5884-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Machinery & Equipment		$7,000.00		($21,544.50)		$21,544.50		$0.00

		01-171-5110		Conservation Payroll		$33,224.00		$20,769.26								01-171-5110-000000-000000		Conservation Payroll		$33,224.00		($20,769.26)		$20,769.26		$0.00

		01-171-5312		Conservation Other Professional Fees		$1,000.00		$880.75								01-171-5312-000000-000000		Conservation Other Professional Fees		$1,000.00		($880.75)		$880.75		$0.00

		01-171-5712		Conservation Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00								01-171-5712-000000-000000		Conservation Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-171-5730		Conservation Dues & Publications		$600.00		$900.00								01-171-5730-000000-000000		Conservation Dues & Publications		$600.00		($900.00)		$900.00		$0.00

		01-175-5110		Planning Board Payroll		$206,834.00		$135,646.42								01-175-5110-000000-000000		Planning Board Payroll		$206,834.00		($135,646.42)		$135,646.42		$0.00

		01-175-5120		Planning Board Part Time Payroll		$0.00		$0.00								01-175-5120-000000-000000		Planning Board Part Time Payroll		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-175-5130		Planning - Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,379.34								01-175-5130-000000-000000		Planning - Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,379.34)		$1,379.34		$0.00

		01-175-5301		Planning Board Advertising		$3,000.00		$2,008.98								01-175-5301-000000-000000		Planning Board Advertising		$3,000.00		($2,008.98)		$2,008.98		$0.00

		01-175-5312		Planning Board Other Professional Fee		$1,000.00		$240.00								01-175-5312-000000-000000		Planning Board Other Professional Fee		$1,000.00		($240.00)		$240.00		$0.00

		01-175-5420		Planning Board Office Supplies		$500.00		$93.51								01-175-5420-000000-000000		Planning Board Office Supplies		$500.00		($93.51)		$93.51		$0.00

		01-175-5710		Planning Board In-State Travel		$1,500.00		$455.00								01-175-5710-000000-000000		Planning Board In-State Travel		$1,500.00		($455.00)		$455.00		$0.00

		01-175-5712		Planning Board Mileage Reimbursemen		$1,500.00		$1,044.29								01-175-5712-000000-000000		Planning Board Mileage Reimbursemen		$1,500.00		($1,044.29)		$1,044.29		$0.00

		01-175-5730		Planning Board Dues & Publications		$750.00		$0.00								01-175-5730-000000-000000		Planning Board Dues & Publications		$750.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-175-5790		Planning Board Court Costs & Record		$1,200.00		$0.00								01-175-5790-000000-000000		Planning Board Court Costs & Record		$1,200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-176-5120		ZBA Part Time Payroll		$4,500.00		$1,989.63								01-176-5120-000000-000000		ZBA Part Time Payroll		$4,500.00		($1,989.63)		$1,989.63		$0.00

		01-176-5301		ZBA Advertising		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-176-5301-000000-000000		ZBA Advertising		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-176-5420		ZBA Office Supplies		$800.00		$180.46								01-176-5420-000000-000000		ZBA Office Supplies		$800.00		($180.46)		$180.46		$0.00

		01-196-5110		Building Maint Payroll		$302,502.00		$155,966.43								01-196-5110-000000-000000		Building Maint Payroll		$302,502.00		($155,966.43)		$155,966.43		$0.00

		01-196-5120		Building Maint Part Time Payroll		$62,878.00		$34,250.84								01-196-5120-000000-000000		Building Maint Part Time Payroll		$62,878.00		($34,250.84)		$34,250.84		$0.00

		01-196-5130		Building Maint Overtime		$25,000.00		$32,878.44								01-196-5130-000000-000000		Building Maint Overtime		$25,000.00		($32,878.44)		$32,878.44		$0.00

		01-196-5210		Building Maint Electricity		$125,000.00		$67,407.12								01-196-5210-000000-000000		Building Maint Electricity		$125,000.00		($67,407.12)		$67,407.12		$0.00

		01-196-5212		Building Maint Heating Gas		$125,000.00		$33,003.60								01-196-5212-000000-000000		Building Maint Heating Gas		$125,000.00		($33,003.60)		$33,003.60		$0.00

		01-196-5230		Building Maint Water Charges		$40,000.00		$20,650.09								01-196-5230-000000-000000		Building Maint Water Charges		$40,000.00		($20,650.09)		$20,650.09		$0.00

		01-196-5231		Building Maint Sewer Charges		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5231-000000-000000		Building Maint Sewer Charges		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5241		Building Maint Service Contracts		$13,500.00		$8,192.10								01-196-5241-000000-000000		Building Maint Service Contracts		$13,500.00		($8,192.10)		$8,192.10		$0.00

		01-196-5271		Building Maint Equipment Rental		$8,900.00		$8,244.14								01-196-5271-000000-000000		Building Maint Equipment Rental		$8,900.00		($8,244.14)		$8,244.14		$0.00

		01-196-5291		Building Maint Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00								01-196-5291-000000-000000		Building Maint Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5340		Building Maint Telephone		$20,000.00		$7,282.46								01-196-5340-000000-000000		Building Maint Telephone		$20,000.00		($7,282.46)		$7,282.46		$0.00

		01-196-5341		Building Maint Postage		$30,500.00		$1,243.50								01-196-5341-000000-000000		Building Maint Postage		$30,500.00		($1,243.50)		$1,243.50		$0.00

		01-196-5394		Building Maint Other Professional Services		$18,000.00		$3,774.53								01-196-5394-000000-000000		Building Maint Other Professional Services		$18,000.00		($3,774.53)		$3,774.53		$0.00

		01-196-5423		Building Maintenance		$6,000.00		$3,074.42								01-196-5423-000000-000000		Building Maintenance		$6,000.00		($3,074.42)		$3,074.42		$0.00

		01-196-5430		Building Maint Supplies		$17,000.00		$8,129.75								01-196-5430-000000-000000		Building Maint Supplies		$17,000.00		($8,129.75)		$8,129.75		$0.00

		01-196-5433		Building Maint Equipment Maint Supplies		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5433-000000-000000		Building Maint Equipment Maint Supplies		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5460		Building Maint Grounds Maint Supplies		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5460-000000-000000		Building Maint Grounds Maint Supplies		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5531		Building Maintenance Supplies		$10,000.00		$145.22								01-196-5531-000000-000000		Building Maintenance Supplies		$10,000.00		($145.22)		$145.22		$0.00

		01-196-5585		Building Maint. Uniform & Assessories		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5585-000000-000000		Building Maint. Uniform & Assessories		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5712		Building Maint Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		$993.05								01-196-5712-000000-000000		Building Maint Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		($993.05)		$993.05		$0.00

		01-196-5797		Building Maint Miscellaneous		$600.00		$394.78								01-196-5797-000000-000000		Building Maint Miscellaneous		$600.00		($394.78)		$394.78		$0.00

		01-196-5840		Building Maint Building Improvements		$32,500.00		$12,738.78								01-196-5840-000000-000000		Building Maint Building Improvements		$32,500.00		($12,738.78)		$12,738.78		$0.00

		01-197-5740		Town Insurance Insurance Premiums		$735,000.00		$646,726.86								01-197-5740-000000-000000		Town Insurance Insurance Premiums		$735,000.00		($646,726.86)		$646,726.86		$0.00

		01-198-5301		PBC Advertising		$100.00		$0.00								01-198-5301-000000-000000		PBC Advertising		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-210-5110		Police Payroll		$4,819,028.00		$2,801,258.38								01-210-5110-000000-000000		Police Payroll		$4,819,028.00		($2,801,258.38)		$2,801,258.38		$0.00

		01-210-5120		Police Part Time Payroll		$61,737.00		$28,103.08								01-210-5120-000000-000000		Police Part Time Payroll		$61,737.00		($28,103.08)		$28,103.08		$0.00

		01-210-5130		Police Overtime		$338,000.00		$293,230.69								01-210-5130-000000-000000		Police Overtime		$338,000.00		($293,230.69)		$293,230.69		$0.00

		01-210-5140		Police Longevity		$6,000.00		$0.00								01-210-5140-000000-000000		Police Longevity		$6,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-210-5190		Police Uniform Allowance		$61,000.00		$46,800.00								01-210-5190-000000-000000		Police Uniform Allowance		$61,000.00		($46,800.00)		$46,800.00		$0.00

		01-210-5240		Police R & M - Auto/Truck		$50,000.00		$32,076.51								01-210-5240-000000-000000		Police R & M - Auto/Truck		$50,000.00		($32,076.51)		$32,076.51		$0.00

		01-210-5241		Police Service Contracts		$20,000.00		$15,891.18								01-210-5241-000000-000000		Police Service Contracts		$20,000.00		($15,891.18)		$15,891.18		$0.00

		01-210-5272		Police Radio Rental & Maintenance		$10,000.00		$5,258.00								01-210-5272-000000-000000		Police Radio Rental & Maintenance		$10,000.00		($5,258.00)		$5,258.00		$0.00

		01-210-5291		Police Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		$3,074.22								01-210-5291-000000-000000		Police Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		($3,074.22)		$3,074.22		$0.00

		01-210-5299		Police Other Purchased Services		$15,000.00		$4,244.96								01-210-5299-000000-000000		Police Other Purchased Services		$15,000.00		($4,244.96)		$4,244.96		$0.00

		01-210-5306		Police Employee Training		$60,000.00		$19,907.58								01-210-5306-000000-000000		Police Employee Training		$60,000.00		($19,907.58)		$19,907.58		$0.00

		01-210-5309		Police - On-Boarding		$15,000.00		$29,010.39								01-210-5309-000000-000000		Police - On-Boarding		$15,000.00		($29,010.39)		$29,010.39		$0.00

		01-210-5340		Police Telephone		$30,000.00		$24,099.19								01-210-5340-000000-000000		Police Telephone		$30,000.00		($24,099.19)		$24,099.19		$0.00

		01-210-5341		Police Postage		$1,000.00		$695.87								01-210-5341-000000-000000		Police Postage		$1,000.00		($695.87)		$695.87		$0.00

		01-210-5342		Police Printing & Binding		$2,000.00		$1,488.90								01-210-5342-000000-000000		Police Printing & Binding		$2,000.00		($1,488.90)		$1,488.90		$0.00

		01-210-5391		Police Laundry & Dry Cleaning		$2,000.00		$111.30								01-210-5391-000000-000000		Police Laundry & Dry Cleaning		$2,000.00		($111.30)		$111.30		$0.00

		01-210-5420		Police Office Supplies		$3,000.00		$1,033.09								01-210-5420-000000-000000		Police Office Supplies		$3,000.00		($1,033.09)		$1,033.09		$0.00

		01-210-5421		Police Computer Supplies		$6,500.00		$3,116.53								01-210-5421-000000-000000		Police Computer Supplies		$6,500.00		($3,116.53)		$3,116.53		$0.00

		01-210-5423		Police Duplicating Supplies		$5,000.00		$5,140.05								01-210-5423-000000-000000		Police Duplicating Supplies		$5,000.00		($5,140.05)		$5,140.05		$0.00

		01-210-5430		Police Building R & M Supplies		$30,000.00		$25,701.05								01-210-5430-000000-000000		Police Building R & M Supplies		$30,000.00		($25,701.05)		$25,701.05		$0.00

		01-210-5433		Police R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$12,841.47								01-210-5433-000000-000000		Police R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($12,841.47)		$12,841.47		$0.00

		01-210-5501		Police Medical Supplies		$10,000.00		$4,845.15								01-210-5501-000000-000000		Police Medical Supplies		$10,000.00		($4,845.15)		$4,845.15		$0.00

		01-210-5585		Police Uniforms & Assessories		$30,000.00		$24,745.25								01-210-5585-000000-000000		Police Uniforms & Assessories		$30,000.00		($24,745.25)		$24,745.25		$0.00

		01-210-5712		Police Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		$5.00								01-210-5712-000000-000000		Police Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		($5.00)		$5.00		$0.00

		01-210-5730		Police Dues & Publications		$14,000.00		$13,610.21								01-210-5730-000000-000000		Police Dues & Publications		$14,000.00		($13,610.21)		$13,610.21		$0.00

		01-210-5797		Police Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		$2,097.79								01-210-5797-000000-000000		Police Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		($2,097.79)		$2,097.79		$0.00

		01-210-5799		Police Criminal ID		$1,000.00		$1,068.65								01-210-5799-000000-000000		Police Criminal ID		$1,000.00		($1,068.65)		$1,068.65		$0.00

		01-210-5884		Police Machinery & Equipment		$20,000.00		$20,000.00								01-210-5884-000000-000000		Police Machinery & Equipment		$20,000.00		($20,000.00)		$20,000.00		$0.00

		01-220-5110		Fire Payroll		$3,753,196.00		$2,301,470.86								01-220-5110-000000-000000		Fire Payroll		$3,753,196.00		($2,301,470.86)		$2,301,470.86		$0.00

		01-220-5120		Fire Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-220-5120-000000-000000		Fire Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5130		Fire Overtime		$847,766.00		$398,048.19								01-220-5130-000000-000000		Fire Overtime		$847,766.00		($398,048.19)		$398,048.19		$0.00

		01-220-5140		Fire Longevity		$850.00		$0.00								01-220-5140-000000-000000		Fire Longevity		$850.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5190		Fire Uniform Allowance		$32,250.00		$12,743.98								01-220-5190-000000-000000		Fire Uniform Allowance		$32,250.00		($12,743.98)		$12,743.98		$0.00

		01-220-5240		Fire R & M - Auto/Truck		$60,000.00		$44,392.05								01-220-5240-000000-000000		Fire R & M - Auto/Truck		$60,000.00		($44,392.05)		$44,392.05		$0.00

		01-220-5241		Fire Service Contracts		$23,000.00		$34,370.80								01-220-5241-000000-000000		Fire Service Contracts		$23,000.00		($34,370.80)		$34,370.80		$0.00

		01-220-5272		Fire Radio Rental & Maintenance		$25,000.00		$13,843.83								01-220-5272-000000-000000		Fire Radio Rental & Maintenance		$25,000.00		($13,843.83)		$13,843.83		$0.00

		01-220-5291		Fire Custodial & Housekeeping		$3,500.00		$2,908.57								01-220-5291-000000-000000		Fire Custodial & Housekeeping		$3,500.00		($2,908.57)		$2,908.57		$0.00

		01-220-5306		Fire Employee Training		$55,000.00		$35,165.65								01-220-5306-000000-000000		Fire Employee Training		$55,000.00		($35,165.65)		$35,165.65		$0.00

		01-220-5312		Fire Other Professional Fees		$4,800.00		$4,788.00								01-220-5312-000000-000000		Fire Other Professional Fees		$4,800.00		($4,788.00)		$4,788.00		$0.00

		01-220-5320		Fire Education Tuition		$10,000.00		$7,460.00								01-220-5320-000000-000000		Fire Education Tuition		$10,000.00		($7,460.00)		$7,460.00		$0.00

		01-220-5340		Fire Telephone		$15,000.00		$8,966.76								01-220-5340-000000-000000		Fire Telephone		$15,000.00		($8,966.76)		$8,966.76		$0.00

		01-220-5341		Fire Postage		$300.00		$76.56								01-220-5341-000000-000000		Fire Postage		$300.00		($76.56)		$76.56		$0.00

		01-220-5420		Fire Office Supplies		$2,500.00		$1,450.97								01-220-5420-000000-000000		Fire Office Supplies		$2,500.00		($1,450.97)		$1,450.97		$0.00

		01-220-5421		Fire Computer Supplies		$4,000.00		$1,203.36								01-220-5421-000000-000000		Fire Computer Supplies		$4,000.00		($1,203.36)		$1,203.36		$0.00

		01-220-5423		Fire Duplicating Supplies		$300.00		$0.00								01-220-5423-000000-000000		Fire Duplicating Supplies		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5430		Fire Custodial Supplies		$16,000.00		$10,274.32								01-220-5430-000000-000000		Fire Custodial Supplies		$16,000.00		($10,274.32)		$10,274.32		$0.00

		01-220-5433		Fire R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$8,916.21								01-220-5433-000000-000000		Fire R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($8,916.21)		$8,916.21		$0.00

		01-220-5501		Fire Medical Supplies		$6,000.00		$3,136.38								01-220-5501-000000-000000		Fire Medical Supplies		$6,000.00		($3,136.38)		$3,136.38		$0.00

		01-220-5580		Fire Fire Fighting Supplies		$13,100.00		$13,818.15								01-220-5580-000000-000000		Fire Fire Fighting Supplies		$13,100.00		($13,818.15)		$13,818.15		$0.00

		01-220-5585		Fire Uniforms & Assessories		$31,000.00		$18,699.64								01-220-5585-000000-000000		Fire Uniforms & Assessories		$31,000.00		($18,699.64)		$18,699.64		$0.00

		01-220-5710		Fire In-State Travel		$700.00		$341.06								01-220-5710-000000-000000		Fire In-State Travel		$700.00		($341.06)		$341.06		$0.00

		01-220-5730		Fire Dues & Publications		$5,500.00		$3,731.20								01-220-5730-000000-000000		Fire Dues & Publications		$5,500.00		($3,731.20)		$3,731.20		$0.00

		01-220-5797		Fire Miscellaneous		$1,050.00		$807.71								01-220-5797-000000-000000		Fire Miscellaneous		$1,050.00		($807.71)		$807.71		$0.00

		01-220-5799		Fire Criminal ID		$0.00		$0.00								01-220-5799-000000-000000		Fire Criminal ID		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5884		Fire Machinery & Equipment		$5,000.00		$57.44								01-220-5884-000000-000000		Fire Machinery & Equipment		$5,000.00		($57.44)		$57.44		$0.00

		01-230-5665		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		$280,000.00		$279,609.00								01-230-5665-000000-000000		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		$280,000.00		($279,609.00)		$279,609.00		$0.00

		01-241-5110		Building Payroll		$247,149.00		$145,100.00								01-241-5110-000000-000000		Building Payroll		$247,149.00		($145,100.00)		$145,100.00		$0.00

		01-241-5130		Building Department - Overtime		$4,000.00		$179.52								01-241-5130-000000-000000		Building Department - Overtime		$4,000.00		($179.52)		$179.52		$0.00

		01-241-5140		Building Longevity		$850.00		$0.00								01-241-5140-000000-000000		Building Longevity		$850.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-241-5190		Building Uniform Allowance		$500.00		$199.95								01-241-5190-000000-000000		Building Uniform Allowance		$500.00		($199.95)		$199.95		$0.00

		01-241-5306		Building Employee Training		$400.00		$270.00								01-241-5306-000000-000000		Building Employee Training		$400.00		($270.00)		$270.00		$0.00

		01-241-5420		Building Office Supplies		$2,300.00		$246.49								01-241-5420-000000-000000		Building Office Supplies		$2,300.00		($246.49)		$246.49		$0.00

		01-241-5712		Building Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		$2,621.47								01-241-5712-000000-000000		Building Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		($2,621.47)		$2,621.47		$0.00

		01-241-5730		Building Dues & Publications		$400.00		$0.00								01-241-5730-000000-000000		Building Dues & Publications		$400.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-5120		Plumbing & Gas Part Time Payroll		$34,194.00		$20,149.31								01-242-5120-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Part Time Payroll		$34,194.00		($20,149.31)		$20,149.31		$0.00

		01-242-5190		Plumbing Uniform Allowance		$200.00		$0.00								01-242-5190-000000-000000		Plumbing Uniform Allowance		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-5306		Plumbing & Gas Employee Training		$600.00		$310.00								01-242-5306-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Employee Training		$600.00		($310.00)		$310.00		$0.00

		01-242-5420		Plumbing & Gas Office Supplies		$300.00		$285.00								01-242-5420-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Office Supplies		$300.00		($285.00)		$285.00		$0.00

		01-242-5712		Plumbing & Gas Mileage Reimbursemen		$2,500.00		$1,180.29								01-242-5712-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Mileage Reimbursemen		$2,500.00		($1,180.29)		$1,180.29		$0.00

		01-242-5730		Plumbing & Gas Dues & Publications		$100.00		$75.00								01-242-5730-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Dues & Publications		$100.00		($75.00)		$75.00		$0.00

		01-244-5241		Sealer of Weights   Service Contract		$8,500.00		$11,000.00								01-244-5241-000000-000000		Sealer of Weights   Service Contract		$8,500.00		($11,000.00)		$11,000.00		$0.00

		01-245-5120		Wiring Part Time Payroll		$31,220.00		$19,133.47								01-245-5120-000000-000000		Wiring Part Time Payroll		$31,220.00		($19,133.47)		$19,133.47		$0.00

		01-245-5190		Wiring Uniform Allowance		$0.00		$0.00								01-245-5190-000000-000000		Wiring Uniform Allowance		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5306		Wiring Employee Training		$300.00		$0.00								01-245-5306-000000-000000		Wiring Employee Training		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5420		Wiring Office Supplies		$500.00		$0.00								01-245-5420-000000-000000		Wiring Office Supplies		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5712		Wiring Mileage Reimbursement		$2,600.00		$1,412.83								01-245-5712-000000-000000		Wiring Mileage Reimbursement		$2,600.00		($1,412.83)		$1,412.83		$0.00

		01-291-5120		Emergency Mgnt Part Time Payroll		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-291-5120-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Part Time Payroll		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5241		Emergency Mgnt Service Contracts		$8,500.00		$6,000.00								01-291-5241-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Service Contracts		$8,500.00		($6,000.00)		$6,000.00		$0.00

		01-291-5272		Emergency Mgmt Radio and Maintenance Repair		$8,000.00		$0.00								01-291-5272-000000-000000		Emergency Mgmt Radio and Maintenance Repair		$8,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5501		Emergency Mgnt Medical Supplies		$100.00		$0.00								01-291-5501-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Medical Supplies		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5583		Emergency Mgnt Small Tools & Suppli		$600.00		$126.44								01-291-5583-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Small Tools & Suppli		$600.00		($126.44)		$126.44		$0.00

		01-292-5110		Animal Ctrl Payroll		$63,042.00		$27,831.75								01-292-5110-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Payroll		$63,042.00		($27,831.75)		$27,831.75		$0.00

		01-292-5130		Animal Control Overtime		$2,000.00		$8,756.17								01-292-5130-000000-000000		Animal Control Overtime		$2,000.00		($8,756.17)		$8,756.17		$0.00

		01-292-5190		Animal Ctrl Uniform Allowance		$850.00		$891.78								01-292-5190-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Uniform Allowance		$850.00		($891.78)		$891.78		$0.00

		01-292-5240		Animal Ctrl R & M - Auto/Truck		$3,000.00		$3,965.51								01-292-5240-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl R & M - Auto/Truck		$3,000.00		($3,965.51)		$3,965.51		$0.00

		01-292-5241		Animal Ctrl Service Contracts		$10,000.00		$2,307.83								01-292-5241-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Service Contracts		$10,000.00		($2,307.83)		$2,307.83		$0.00

		01-292-5306		Animal Ctrl Employee Training		$500.00		$0.00								01-292-5306-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Employee Training		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-292-5340		Animal Control Telephone		$750.00		$314.27								01-292-5340-000000-000000		Animal Control Telephone		$750.00		($314.27)		$314.27		$0.00

		01-292-5420		Animal Ctrl Office Supplies		$0.00		$0.00								01-292-5420-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Office Supplies		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-292-5583		Animal Ctrl Small Tools & Supplies		$2,400.00		$1,353.84								01-292-5583-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Small Tools & Supplies		$2,400.00		($1,353.84)		$1,353.84		$0.00

		01-300-5100-000000-000060		School Payroll & Salaries		$33,657,045.00		$16,335,741.54								01-300-5100-000000-000060		School Payroll & Salaries		$33,657,045.00		($16,335,741.54)		$16,335,741.54		$0.00

		01-300-5700-000000-000050		School Expenses		$5,269,168.00		$2,835,908.77		$19,171,650						01-300-5700-000000-000050		School Expenses		$5,269,168.00		($2,835,908.77)		$2,835,908.77		$0.00

		01-300-5701-000000-000070		School NSS		$2,979,000.00		$1,680,244.16								01-300-5701-000000-000070		School NSS		$2,979,000.00		($1,680,244.16)		$1,680,244.16		$0.00

		01-301-5321		GLTHS - Assessment		$5,070,000.00		$3,071,497.52								01-301-5321-000000-000000		GLTHS - Assessment		$5,070,000.00		($3,071,497.52)		$3,071,497.52		$0.00

		01-301-5330		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$304,000.00		$168,763.60								01-301-5330-000000-000000		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$304,000.00		($168,763.60)		$168,763.60		$0.00

		01-303-5322		Essex Aggie - Assessment		$15,000.00		$20,405.00								01-303-5322-000000-000000		Essex Aggie - Assessment		$15,000.00		($20,405.00)		$20,405.00		$0.00

		01-303-5331		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		$2,000.00		$1,750.00								01-303-5331-000000-000000		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		$2,000.00		($1,750.00)		$1,750.00		$0.00

		01-410-5110		Engineering Payroll		$166,403.00		$43,767.49								01-410-5110-000000-000000		Engineering Payroll		$166,403.00		($43,767.49)		$43,767.49		$0.00

		01-410-5140		Engineering Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,200.00								01-410-5140-000000-000000		Engineering Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,200.00)		$1,200.00		$0.00

		01-410-5241		Engineering Service Contracts		$8,000.00		$5,390.00								01-410-5241-000000-000000		Engineering Service Contracts		$8,000.00		($5,390.00)		$5,390.00		$0.00

		01-410-5306		Engineering Employee Training		$1,000.00		$664.00								01-410-5306-000000-000000		Engineering Employee Training		$1,000.00		($664.00)		$664.00		$0.00

		01-410-5342		Engineering Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$200.00								01-410-5342-000000-000000		Engineering Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		($200.00)		$200.00		$0.00

		01-410-5420		Engineering Office Supplies		$500.00		$27.56								01-410-5420-000000-000000		Engineering Office Supplies		$500.00		($27.56)		$27.56		$0.00

		01-410-5423		Engineering Duplicating Supplies		$200.00		$0.00								01-410-5423-000000-000000		Engineering Duplicating Supplies		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5433		Engineering R & M - Equipment		$500.00		$0.00								01-410-5433-000000-000000		Engineering R & M - Equipment		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5712		Engineering Auto Allowance		$500.00		$0.00								01-410-5712-000000-000000		Engineering Auto Allowance		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5730		Engineering Dues & Publications		$200.00		$0.00								01-410-5730-000000-000000		Engineering Dues & Publications		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5884		Engineering Machinery & Equipment		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-410-5884-000000-000000		Engineering Machinery & Equipment		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-420-5110		Public Works Payroll		$208,918.00		$132,582.47								01-420-5110-000000-000000		Public Works Payroll		$208,918.00		($132,582.47)		$132,582.47		$0.00

		01-420-5130		Public Works Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,873.74								01-420-5130-000000-000000		Public Works Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,873.74)		$1,873.74		$0.00

		01-420-5140		Public Works Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,250.00								01-420-5140-000000-000000		Public Works Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,250.00)		$1,250.00		$0.00

		01-420-5241		Public Works Service Contracts		$1,500.00		$1,715.00								01-420-5241-000000-000000		Public Works Service Contracts		$1,500.00		($1,715.00)		$1,715.00		$0.00

		01-420-5291		Public Works Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		$3,700.00								01-420-5291-000000-000000		Public Works Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		($3,700.00)		$3,700.00		$0.00

		01-420-5301		Public Works Advertising		$2,000.00		$2,000.00								01-420-5301-000000-000000		Public Works Advertising		$2,000.00		($2,000.00)		$2,000.00		$0.00

		01-420-5340		Public Works Telephone		$3,200.00		$2,300.00								01-420-5340-000000-000000		Public Works Telephone		$3,200.00		($2,300.00)		$2,300.00		$0.00

		01-420-5341		Public Works Postage		$200.00		$0.00								01-420-5341-000000-000000		Public Works Postage		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-420-5420		Public Works Office Supplies		$2,800.00		$1,291.46								01-420-5420-000000-000000		Public Works Office Supplies		$2,800.00		($1,291.46)		$1,291.46		$0.00

		01-420-5423		Public Works Duplicating Supplies		$400.00		$300.00								01-420-5423-000000-000000		Public Works Duplicating Supplies		$400.00		($300.00)		$300.00		$0.00

		01-420-5430		Public Works Building Maintenance		$6,500.00		$4,185.45								01-420-5430-000000-000000		Public Works Building Maintenance		$6,500.00		($4,185.45)		$4,185.45		$0.00

		01-420-5884		Public Works Machinery & Equipment		$4,200.00		$4,000.00								01-420-5884-000000-000000		Public Works Machinery & Equipment		$4,200.00		($4,000.00)		$4,000.00		$0.00

		01-421-5110		Highway Maint Payroll		$973,943.00		$541,147.83								01-421-5110-000000-000000		Highway Maint Payroll		$973,943.00		($541,147.83)		$541,147.83		$0.00

		01-421-5120		Highway Salaries Part Time		$5,000.00		$2,992.00								01-421-5120-000000-000000		Highway Salaries Part Time		$5,000.00		($2,992.00)		$2,992.00		$0.00

		01-421-5130		Highway Overtime		$23,000.00		$15,184.02								01-421-5130-000000-000000		Highway Overtime		$23,000.00		($15,184.02)		$15,184.02		$0.00

		01-421-5140		Higway Maint Longevity		$3,900.00		$3,900.00								01-421-5140-000000-000000		Higway Maint Longevity		$3,900.00		($3,900.00)		$3,900.00		$0.00

		01-421-5241		Highway Maint Service Contracts		$62,000.00		$22,041.25								01-421-5241-000000-000000		Highway Maint Service Contracts		$62,000.00		($22,041.25)		$22,041.25		$0.00

		01-421-5271		Highway Maint Equipment Rental		$6,000.00		$860.00								01-421-5271-000000-000000		Highway Maint Equipment Rental		$6,000.00		($860.00)		$860.00		$0.00

		01-421-5272		Highway Maint Radio Rental & Mainte		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-421-5272-000000-000000		Highway Maint Radio Rental & Mainte		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-421-5312		Highway Maint Other Professional Fee		$10,000.00		$565.00								01-421-5312-000000-000000		Highway Maint Other Professional Fee		$10,000.00		($565.00)		$565.00		$0.00

		01-421-5433		Highway Maint R & M Equipment		$18,000.00		$3,800.00								01-421-5433-000000-000000		Highway Maint R & M Equipment		$18,000.00		($3,800.00)		$3,800.00		$0.00

		01-421-5533		Highway Maint Maint Materials		$97,000.00		$42,674.56								01-421-5533-000000-000000		Highway Maint Maint Materials		$97,000.00		($42,674.56)		$42,674.56		$0.00

		01-421-5583		Highway Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$15,000.00		$11,770.59								01-421-5583-000000-000000		Highway Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$15,000.00		($11,770.59)		$11,770.59		$0.00

		01-421-5585		Highway Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$20,400.00		$17,502.57								01-421-5585-000000-000000		Highway Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$20,400.00		($17,502.57)		$17,502.57		$0.00

		01-421-5801		Highway Maint Traffic Control & Survey		$20,000.00		$16,306.73								01-421-5801-000000-000000		Highway Maint Traffic Control & Survey		$20,000.00		($16,306.73)		$16,306.73		$0.00

		01-421-5856		Highway Maint Other Improvements		$5,000.00		$2,200.04								01-421-5856-000000-000000		Highway Maint Other Improvements		$5,000.00		($2,200.04)		$2,200.04		$0.00

		01-423-5110		Snow & Ice Payroll		$150,000.00		$100,269.85								01-423-5110-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Payroll		$150,000.00		($100,269.85)		$100,269.85		$0.00

		01-423-5241		Snow & Ice Service Contracts		$1,400.00		$3,194.00								01-423-5241-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Service Contracts		$1,400.00		($3,194.00)		$3,194.00		$0.00

		01-423-5271		Snow & Ice Equipment Rental		$175,000.00		$167,212.50								01-423-5271-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Equipment Rental		$175,000.00		($167,212.50)		$167,212.50		$0.00

		01-423-5433		Snow & Ice R & M Equipment		$30,000.00		$59,314.14								01-423-5433-000000-000000		Snow & Ice R & M Equipment		$30,000.00		($59,314.14)		$59,314.14		$0.00

		01-423-5531		Snow & Ice Chemicals		$160,000.00		$350,060.68								01-423-5531-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Chemicals		$160,000.00		($350,060.68)		$350,060.68		$0.00

		01-423-5533		Snow & Ice Maint Materials		$40,000.00		$0.00								01-423-5533-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Maint Materials		$40,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-423-5884		Snow & Ice Machinery & Equipment		$31,600.00		$8,790.00								01-423-5884-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Machinery & Equipment		$31,600.00		($8,790.00)		$8,790.00		$0.00

		01-424-5210		Street Lighting Electricity		$90,000.00		$20,351.15								01-424-5210-000000-000000		Street Lighting Electricity		$90,000.00		($20,351.15)		$20,351.15		$0.00

		01-424-5433		Street Lighting R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$27,825.93								01-424-5433-000000-000000		Street Lighting R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($27,825.93)		$27,825.93		$0.00

		01-428-5110		Tree Dept Payroll		$237,598.00		$146,977.20								01-428-5110-000000-000000		Tree Dept Payroll		$237,598.00		($146,977.20)		$146,977.20		$0.00

		01-428-5130		Tree Overtime		$5,000.00		$4,952.46								01-428-5130-000000-000000		Tree Overtime		$5,000.00		($4,952.46)		$4,952.46		$0.00

		01-428-5140		Tree Dept Longevity		$1,150.00		$1,150.00								01-428-5140-000000-000000		Tree Dept Longevity		$1,150.00		($1,150.00)		$1,150.00		$0.00

		01-428-5240		Tree Dept R & M Auto/Truck		$5,500.00		$6,598.81								01-428-5240-000000-000000		Tree Dept R & M Auto/Truck		$5,500.00		($6,598.81)		$6,598.81		$0.00

		01-428-5241		Tree Dept Service Contracts		$15,000.00		$7,000.00								01-428-5241-000000-000000		Tree Dept Service Contracts		$15,000.00		($7,000.00)		$7,000.00		$0.00

		01-428-5430		Tree Dept Custodial Supplies		$3,300.00		$350.00								01-428-5430-000000-000000		Tree Dept Custodial Supplies		$3,300.00		($350.00)		$350.00		$0.00

		01-428-5433		Tree Dept R & M Equipment		$4,000.00		$3,701.96								01-428-5433-000000-000000		Tree Dept R & M Equipment		$4,000.00		($3,701.96)		$3,701.96		$0.00

		01-428-5531		Tree Dept Chemicals		$2,000.00		$100.00								01-428-5531-000000-000000		Tree Dept Chemicals		$2,000.00		($100.00)		$100.00		$0.00

		01-428-5583		Tree Dept Small Tools & Supplies		$3,300.00		$1,071.92								01-428-5583-000000-000000		Tree Dept Small Tools & Supplies		$3,300.00		($1,071.92)		$1,071.92		$0.00

		01-428-5585		Tree Dept Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		$4,746.04								01-428-5585-000000-000000		Tree Dept Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		($4,746.04)		$4,746.04		$0.00

		01-428-5884		Tree Dept Machinery & Equipment		$1,500.00		$1,500.00								01-428-5884-000000-000000		Tree Dept Machinery & Equipment		$1,500.00		($1,500.00)		$1,500.00		$0.00

		01-429-5110		Vehicle Maint Payroll		$189,904.00		$120,516.00								01-429-5110-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Payroll		$189,904.00		($120,516.00)		$120,516.00		$0.00

		01-429-5130		Vehicle Overtime		$3,000.00		$3,494.08								01-429-5130-000000-000000		Vehicle Overtime		$3,000.00		($3,494.08)		$3,494.08		$0.00

		01-429-5140		Vehicle Maint Longevity		$1,000.00		$1,000.00								01-429-5140-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Longevity		$1,000.00		($1,000.00)		$1,000.00		$0.00

		01-429-5240		Vehicle Maint R & M - Auto/Truck		$63,000.00		$57,822.45								01-429-5240-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint R & M - Auto/Truck		$63,000.00		($57,822.45)		$57,822.45		$0.00

		01-429-5433		Vehicle Maint R & M  Equipment		$14,300.00		$4,600.00								01-429-5433-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint R & M  Equipment		$14,300.00		($4,600.00)		$4,600.00		$0.00

		01-429-5480		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		$16,000.00		$8,545.00								01-429-5480-000000-000000		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		$16,000.00		($8,545.00)		$8,545.00		$0.00

		01-429-5481		Vehicle Maint Vehicle Fuel		$195,000.00		$211,441.33								01-429-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Vehicle Fuel		$195,000.00		($211,441.33)		$211,441.33		$0.00

		01-429-5583		Vehicle Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$12,300.00		$11,311.32								01-429-5583-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$12,300.00		($11,311.32)		$11,311.32		$0.00

		01-429-5585		Vehicle Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		$4,924.98								01-429-5585-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		($4,924.98)		$4,924.98		$0.00

		01-433-5120		Solid Waste Payroll		$11,000.00		$5,911.14								01-433-5120-000000-000000		Solid Waste Payroll		$11,000.00		($5,911.14)		$5,911.14		$0.00

		01-433-5292		Solid Waste Trash Collection		$3,145,000.00		$1,769,043.67								01-433-5292-000000-000000		Solid Waste Trash Collection		$3,145,000.00		($1,769,043.67)		$1,769,043.67		$0.00

		01-433-5312		Solid Waste Other Professional Fees		$40,000.00		$0.00								01-433-5312-000000-000000		Solid Waste Other Professional Fees		$40,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-491-5110		Cemetery Payroll		$54,829.00		$34,293.60								01-491-5110-000000-000000		Cemetery Payroll		$54,829.00		($34,293.60)		$34,293.60		$0.00

		01-491-5130		Cemetery Overtime		$500.00		$610.55								01-491-5130-000000-000000		Cemetery Overtime		$500.00		($610.55)		$610.55		$0.00

		01-491-5240		Cemetery R & M Auto/Truck		$2,500.00		$500.00								01-491-5240-000000-000000		Cemetery R & M Auto/Truck		$2,500.00		($500.00)		$500.00		$0.00

		01-491-5433		Cemetery R & M Equipment		$2,500.00		$1,000.00								01-491-5433-000000-000000		Cemetery R & M Equipment		$2,500.00		($1,000.00)		$1,000.00		$0.00

		01-491-5533		Cemetery Maintenance Materials		$1,800.00		$686.77								01-491-5533-000000-000000		Cemetery Maintenance Materials		$1,800.00		($686.77)		$686.77		$0.00

		01-491-5583		Cemetery Small Tools & Supplies		$2,500.00		$1,134.83								01-491-5583-000000-000000		Cemetery Small Tools & Supplies		$2,500.00		($1,134.83)		$1,134.83		$0.00

		01-491-5585		Cemetery Uniforms and Accessories		$1,000.00		$2,049.95								01-491-5585-000000-000000		Cemetery Uniforms and Accessories		$1,000.00		($2,049.95)		$2,049.95		$0.00

		01-491-5841		Cemetery Other Improvements		$2,500.00		$425.94								01-491-5841-000000-000000		Cemetery Other Improvements		$2,500.00		($425.94)		$425.94		$0.00

		01-491-5884		Cemetery Machinery & Equipment		$3,800.00		$0.00								01-491-5884-000000-000000		Cemetery Machinery & Equipment		$3,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5110		BOH Payroll		$224,133.00		$142,238.26								01-510-5110-000000-000000		BOH Payroll		$224,133.00		($142,238.26)		$142,238.26		$0.00

		01-510-5120		BOH Part Time Payroll		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-510-5120-000000-000000		BOH Part Time Payroll		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5130		Board of Health Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,033.20								01-510-5130-000000-000000		Board of Health Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,033.20)		$1,033.20		$0.00

		01-510-5140		BOH Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,250.00								01-510-5140-000000-000000		BOH Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,250.00)		$1,250.00		$0.00

		01-510-5241		BOH Service Contracts		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-510-5241-000000-000000		BOH Service Contracts		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5301		BOH Advertising		$300.00		$0.00								01-510-5301-000000-000000		BOH Advertising		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5323		Board of Health - OPIOID		$6,000.00		$3,426.82								01-510-5323-000000-000000		Board of Health - OPIOID		$6,000.00		($3,426.82)		$3,426.82		$0.00

		01-510-5342		BOH Printing & Binding		$700.00		$0.00								01-510-5342-000000-000000		BOH Printing & Binding		$700.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5420		BOH Office Supplies		$900.00		$277.78								01-510-5420-000000-000000		BOH Office Supplies		$900.00		($277.78)		$277.78		$0.00

		01-510-5422		BOH Testing Materials		$300.00		$750.00								01-510-5422-000000-000000		BOH Testing Materials		$300.00		($750.00)		$750.00		$0.00

		01-510-5501		BOH Medical Supplies		$7,500.00		$4,807.60								01-510-5501-000000-000000		BOH Medical Supplies		$7,500.00		($4,807.60)		$4,807.60		$0.00

		01-510-5583		BOH Small Tools & Supplies		$500.00		$135.00								01-510-5583-000000-000000		BOH Small Tools & Supplies		$500.00		($135.00)		$135.00		$0.00

		01-510-5712		BOH Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		$1,336.71								01-510-5712-000000-000000		BOH Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		($1,336.71)		$1,336.71		$0.00

		01-510-5730		BOH Dues & Publications		$500.00		$900.00								01-510-5730-000000-000000		BOH Dues & Publications		$500.00		($900.00)		$900.00		$0.00

		01-510-5797		BOH Miscellaneous		$400.00		$115.58								01-510-5797-000000-000000		BOH Miscellaneous		$400.00		($115.58)		$115.58		$0.00

		01-541-5110		COA Payroll		$239,391.00		$125,929.19								01-541-5110-000000-000000		COA Payroll		$239,391.00		($125,929.19)		$125,929.19		$0.00

		01-541-5120		COA Part Time Payroll		$43,439.00		$20,925.72								01-541-5120-000000-000000		COA Part Time Payroll		$43,439.00		($20,925.72)		$20,925.72		$0.00

		01-541-5240		COA R & M Auto/Truck		$5,000.00		$1,489.02								01-541-5240-000000-000000		COA R & M Auto/Truck		$5,000.00		($1,489.02)		$1,489.02		$0.00

		01-541-5241		COA Service Contracts		$11,400.00		$6,625.28								01-541-5241-000000-000000		COA Service Contracts		$11,400.00		($6,625.28)		$6,625.28		$0.00

		01-541-5291		Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5312		Other Professional Fees		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5340		COA Telephone		$4,900.00		$1,963.21								01-541-5340-000000-000000		COA Telephone		$4,900.00		($1,963.21)		$1,963.21		$0.00

		01-541-5341		COA Postage		$0.00		$0.00								01-541-5341-000000-000000		COA Postage		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5420		COA Office Supplies		$1,000.00		$321.29								01-541-5420-000000-000000		COA Office Supplies		$1,000.00		($321.29)		$321.29		$0.00

		01-541-5430		COA Bldg. Supplies		$5,000.00		$4,187.04								01-541-5430-000000-000000		COA Bldg. Supplies		$5,000.00		($4,187.04)		$4,187.04		$0.00

		01-541-5712		COA Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00								01-541-5712-000000-000000		COA Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5797		COA Miscellaneous		$470.00		$47.50								01-541-5797-000000-000000		COA Miscellaneous		$470.00		($47.50)		$47.50		$0.00

		01-543-5110		Veteran Services Payroll		$58,276.00		$37,208.10								01-543-5110-000000-000000		Veteran Services Payroll		$58,276.00		($37,208.10)		$37,208.10		$0.00

		01-543-5241		Veteran Services Service Contracts		$500.00		$0.00								01-543-5241-000000-000000		Veteran Services Service Contracts		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-543-5340		Veteran Services Telephone		$900.00		$651.88								01-543-5340-000000-000000		Veteran Services Telephone		$900.00		($651.88)		$651.88		$0.00

		01-543-5420		Veteran Services Office Supplies		$600.00		$83.48								01-543-5420-000000-000000		Veteran Services Office Supplies		$600.00		($83.48)		$83.48		$0.00

		01-543-5712		Veteran Services Mileage Reim		$900.00		$466.36								01-543-5712-000000-000000		Veteran Services Mileage Reim		$900.00		($466.36)		$466.36		$0.00

		01-543-5730		Veteran Services Dues & Publication		$0.00		$140.00								01-543-5730-000000-000000		Veteran Services Dues & Publication		$0.00		($140.00)		$140.00		$0.00

		01-543-5770		Veteran Services Veterans Benefits		$155,000.00		$65,388.23								01-543-5770-000000-000000		Veteran Services Veterans Benefits		$155,000.00		($65,388.23)		$65,388.23		$0.00

		01-610-5110		Library Payroll		$443,898.00		$284,073.50								01-610-5110-000000-000000		Library Payroll		$443,898.00		($284,073.50)		$284,073.50		$0.00

		01-610-5120		Library Part Time Payroll		$186,995.00		$101,495.02								01-610-5120-000000-000000		Library Part Time Payroll		$186,995.00		($101,495.02)		$101,495.02		$0.00

		01-610-5140		Library Longevity		$3,500.00		$2,650.00								01-610-5140-000000-000000		Library Longevity		$3,500.00		($2,650.00)		$2,650.00		$0.00

		01-610-5210		Library Electricity		$22,550.00		$9,504.91								01-610-5210-000000-000000		Library Electricity		$22,550.00		($9,504.91)		$9,504.91		$0.00

		01-610-5212		Library Heating Gas		$13,000.00		$7,202.49								01-610-5212-000000-000000		Library Heating Gas		$13,000.00		($7,202.49)		$7,202.49		$0.00

		01-610-5230		Library Water Charges		$3,200.00		$1,699.87								01-610-5230-000000-000000		Library Water Charges		$3,200.00		($1,699.87)		$1,699.87		$0.00

		01-610-5231		Library Sewer Charges		$900.00		$0.00								01-610-5231-000000-000000		Library Sewer Charges		$900.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-610-5241		Library Service Contracts		$67,342.00		$54,678.22								01-610-5241-000000-000000		Library Service Contracts		$67,342.00		($54,678.22)		$54,678.22		$0.00

		01-610-5291		Library Custodial & Housekeeping		$2,500.00		$1,926.86								01-610-5291-000000-000000		Library Custodial & Housekeeping		$2,500.00		($1,926.86)		$1,926.86		$0.00

		01-610-5340		Library Telephone		$2,000.00		$2,000.00								01-610-5340-000000-000000		Library Telephone		$2,000.00		($2,000.00)		$2,000.00		$0.00

		01-610-5341		Library Postage		$200.00		$132.00								01-610-5341-000000-000000		Library Postage		$200.00		($132.00)		$132.00		$0.00

		01-610-5420		Library Office Supplies		$1,693.00		$1,373.92								01-610-5420-000000-000000		Library Office Supplies		$1,693.00		($1,373.92)		$1,373.92		$0.00

		01-610-5421		Library Computer Supplies		$300.00		$0.00								01-610-5421-000000-000000		Library Computer Supplies		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-610-5430		Library Custodial /Bldg		$2,000.00		$8,451.14								01-610-5430-000000-000000		Library Custodial /Bldg		$2,000.00		($8,451.14)		$8,451.14		$0.00

		01-610-5581		Library Library Supplies		$5,500.00		$2,989.31								01-610-5581-000000-000000		Library Library Supplies		$5,500.00		($2,989.31)		$2,989.31		$0.00

		01-610-5586		Library Library Programming		$2,500.00		$2,085.60								01-610-5586-000000-000000		Library Library Programming		$2,500.00		($2,085.60)		$2,085.60		$0.00

		01-610-5712		Library Mileage Reimbursement		$1,000.00		$45.63								01-610-5712-000000-000000		Library Mileage Reimbursement		$1,000.00		($45.63)		$45.63		$0.00

		01-610-5730		Library Dues & Publications		$115,000.00		$121,344.36								01-610-5730-000000-000000		Library Dues & Publications		$115,000.00		($121,344.36)		$121,344.36		$0.00

		01-630-5110		Recreation Payroll		$96,790.00		$72,776.06								01-630-5110-000000-000000		Recreation Payroll		$96,790.00		($72,776.06)		$72,776.06		$0.00

		01-630-5120		Recreation Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		$3,120.00								01-630-5120-000000-000000		Recreation Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		($3,120.00)		$3,120.00		$0.00

		01-630-5241		Recreation Service Contracts		$4,200.00		$4,450.00								01-630-5241-000000-000000		Recreation Service Contracts		$4,200.00		($4,450.00)		$4,450.00		$0.00

		01-630-5270		Recreation Property Rental		$3,500.00		$4,401.88								01-630-5270-000000-000000		Recreation Property Rental		$3,500.00		($4,401.88)		$4,401.88		$0.00

		01-630-5306		Recreation Employee Training		$150.00		$0.00								01-630-5306-000000-000000		Recreation Employee Training		$150.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5342		Recreation Printing & Binding		$200.00		$0.00								01-630-5342-000000-000000		Recreation Printing & Binding		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5420		Recreation Office Supplies		$600.00		$81.40								01-630-5420-000000-000000		Recreation Office Supplies		$600.00		($81.40)		$81.40		$0.00

		01-630-5582		Recreation Baseball Programs		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5582-000000-000000		Recreation Baseball Programs		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5584		Recreation Other Summer Events		$8,300.00		$1,457.39								01-630-5584-000000-000000		Recreation Other Summer Events		$8,300.00		($1,457.39)		$1,457.39		$0.00

		01-630-5587		Recreation Fall & Winter Programs		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5587-000000-000000		Recreation Fall & Winter Programs		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5712		Recreation Mileage Reimbursement		$150.00		$0.00								01-630-5712-000000-000000		Recreation Mileage Reimbursement		$150.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5730		Recreation Dues & Publications		$250.00		$0.00								01-630-5730-000000-000000		Recreation Dues & Publications		$250.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5856		Recreation Other Improvements		$25,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5856-000000-000000		Recreation Other Improvements		$25,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-631-5584		Veteran Organ Memorial Day Parade		$10,000.00		$0.00								01-631-5584-000000-000000		Veteran Organ Memorial Day Parade		$10,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-650-5120		Parks Part Time Payroll		$11,000.00		$11,175.00								01-650-5120-000000-000000		Parks Part Time Payroll		$11,000.00		($11,175.00)		$11,175.00		$0.00

		01-650-5241		Parks Service Contracts		$2,900.00		$3,171.54								01-650-5241-000000-000000		Parks Service Contracts		$2,900.00		($3,171.54)		$3,171.54		$0.00

		01-650-5430		Parks Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		$896.67								01-650-5430-000000-000000		Parks Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		($896.67)		$896.67		$0.00

		01-650-5433		Parks R & M Equipment		$5,500.00		$5,866.40								01-650-5433-000000-000000		Parks R & M Equipment		$5,500.00		($5,866.40)		$5,866.40		$0.00

		01-650-5460		Parks Grounds Maint Supplies		$9,000.00		$7,040.00								01-650-5460-000000-000000		Parks Grounds Maint Supplies		$9,000.00		($7,040.00)		$7,040.00		$0.00

		01-650-5531		Parks Chemicals		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-650-5531-000000-000000		Parks Chemicals		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-650-5533		Parks Maintenance Materials		$4,500.00		$4,092.80								01-650-5533-000000-000000		Parks Maintenance Materials		$4,500.00		($4,092.80)		$4,092.80		$0.00

		01-650-5583		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		$1,500.00		$1,910.50								01-650-5583-000000-000000		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		$1,500.00		($1,910.50)		$1,910.50		$0.00

		01-650-5884		Parks Machinery & Equipment		$1,400.00		$0.00								01-650-5884-000000-000000		Parks Machinery & Equipment		$1,400.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5460		Open Space Supplies		$500.00		$0.00								01-651-5460-000000-000000		Open Space Supplies		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5583		Open Space Tools		$1,200.00		$186.49								01-651-5583-000000-000000		Open Space Tools		$1,200.00		($186.49)		$186.49		$0.00

		01-651-5797		Open Space Permits		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-651-5797-000000-000000		Open Space Permits		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5856		Open Space Other Improvements		$600.00		$0.00								01-651-5856-000000-000000		Open Space Other Improvements		$600.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-691-5120		Historical Comm Part-Time		$300.00		$69.76								01-691-5120-000000-000000		Historical Comm Part-Time		$300.00		($69.76)		$69.76		$0.00

		01-691-5312		Historical Comm Other Professional		$2,000.00		$2,347.50								01-691-5312-000000-000000		Historical Comm Other Professional		$2,000.00		($2,347.50)		$2,347.50		$0.00

		01-691-5430		Historical Comm Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		$986.27								01-691-5430-000000-000000		Historical Comm Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		($986.27)		$986.27		$0.00

		01-710-5910		Debt Service Non Exempt Principal		$859,500.00		$661,500.00								01-710-5910-000000-000000		Debt Service Non Exempt Principal		$859,500.00		($661,500.00)		$661,500.00		$0.00

		01-710-5911		Debt Service Non Exempt Interest		$450,010.00		$344,033.75								01-710-5911-000000-000000		Debt Service Non Exempt Interest		$450,010.00		($344,033.75)		$344,033.75		$0.00

		01-710-5915		Debt Service Interest Short Term		$60,000.00		$0.00								01-710-5915-000000-000000		Debt Service Interest Short Term		$60,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-710-5916		Debt Service Exempt Interest		$751,081.00		$620,043.97								01-710-5916-000000-000000		Debt Service Exempt Interest		$751,081.00		($620,043.97)		$620,043.97		$0.00

		01-710-5919		Debt Service Exempt Principal		$2,029,000.00		$1,610,758.16								01-710-5919-000000-000000		Debt Service Exempt Principal		$2,029,000.00		($1,610,758.16)		$1,610,758.16		$0.00

		01-820-5631		Special Education Assessment		$14,379.00		$7,136.00								01-820-5631-000000-000000		Special Education Assessment		$14,379.00		($7,136.00)		$7,136.00		$0.00

		01-820-5639		Mosquito Control Projects		$78,874.00		$46,011.00								01-820-5639-000000-000000		Mosquito Control Projects		$78,874.00		($46,011.00)		$46,011.00		$0.00

		01-820-5640		Air Pollution Control		$9,920.00		$5,789.00								01-820-5640-000000-000000		Air Pollution Control		$9,920.00		($5,789.00)		$5,789.00		$0.00

		01-820-5646		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		$29,080.00		$16,968.00								01-820-5646-000000-000000		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		$29,080.00		($16,968.00)		$16,968.00		$0.00

		01-820-5651		School Choice Assessment		$423,451.00		$240,528.00								01-820-5651-000000-000000		School Choice Assessment		$423,451.00		($240,528.00)		$240,528.00		$0.00

		01-820-5652		Charter School Assessment		$3,548,661.00		$2,175,274.00								01-820-5652-000000-000000		Charter School Assessment		$3,548,661.00		($2,175,274.00)		$2,175,274.00		$0.00

		01-820-5663		LRTA Assessment		$235,188.00		$137,200.00								01-820-5663-000000-000000		LRTA Assessment		$235,188.00		($137,200.00)		$137,200.00		$0.00

		01-911-5176		Medicare & FICA		$800,000.00		$431,978.41								01-911-5176-000000-000000		Medicare & FICA		$800,000.00		($431,978.41)		$431,978.41		$0.00

		01-911-5177		Retirement Fund		$7,223,000.00		$7,203,873.59								01-911-5177-000000-000000		Retirement Fund		$7,223,000.00		($7,203,873.59)		$7,203,873.59		$0.00

		01-912-5179		Workers Comp  Insurance Premium		$440,000.00		$293,753.25								01-912-5179-000000-000000		Workers Comp  Insurance Premium		$440,000.00		($293,753.25)		$293,753.25		$0.00

		01-914-5172		Unemployment Insurance		$96,000.00		$39,278.95								01-914-5172-000000-000000		Unemployment Insurance		$96,000.00		($39,278.95)		$39,278.95		$0.00

		01-914-5175		Administrative Expense		$10,000.00		$2,337.50								01-914-5175-000000-000000		Administrative Expense		$10,000.00		($2,337.50)		$2,337.50		$0.00

		01-914-5756		Health Insurance - Town Contribution		$11,170,000.00		$7,434,755.07								01-914-5756-000000-000000		Health Insurance - Town Contribution		$11,170,000.00		($7,434,755.07)		$7,434,755.07		$0.00

		01-914-5758		Employee Wellness		$10,000.00		$808.88								01-914-5758-000000-000000		Employee Wellness		$10,000.00		($808.88)		$808.88		$0.00

		01-915-5756		Life Insurance - Town Contribution		$66,000.00		$37,924.48								01-915-5756-000000-000000		Life Insurance - Town Contribution		$66,000.00		($37,924.48)		$37,924.48		$0.00

		01-919-5756		Dental Insurance - Town Contribution		$450,000.00		$211,749.81								01-919-5756-000000-000000		Dental Insurance - Town Contribution		$450,000.00		($211,749.81)		$211,749.81		$0.00

		01-942-5111		Salary & Wage Adjustment		$77,201.00		$0.00								01-942-5111-000000-000000		Salary & Wage Adjustment		$77,201.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-942-5151		Wage Buy-Back		$500,000.00		$209,605.64								01-942-5151-000000-000000		Wage Buy-Back		$500,000.00		($209,605.64)		$209,605.64		$0.00

		01-942-5796		Contingency - Reserves		$335,000.00		$0.00		$60,724,168		$0				01-942-5796-000000-000000		Contingency - Reserves		$335,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-942-5965		Transfer from Free Cash		$3,434,000.00		$3,434,000.00								01-942-5965-000000-000000		Transfer from Free Cash		$3,434,000.00		($3,434,000.00)		$3,434,000.00		$0.00

		01-942-5967		Transfer to Stormwater Enterprise Fund		$279,579.00		$279,579.00								01-942-5967-000000-000000		Transfer to Stormwater Enterprise Fund		$279,579.00		($279,579.00)		$279,579.00		$0.00

		01-990-5963		Transfer to Capital Fund		$11,800.00		$11,800.26								01-990-5963-000000-000000		Transfer to Capital Fund		$11,800.00		($11,800.26)		$11,800.26		$0.00

		21-172-5110		CPA Payroll		$24,981.00		$0.00								21-172-5110-000000-000000		CPA Payroll		$24,981.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		21-172-5301		CPA Advertising		$1,000.00		$249.39								21-172-5301-000000-000000		CPA Advertising		$1,000.00		($249.39)		$249.39		$0.00

		21-172-5316		CPA Appraisals Studies & Surveys		$30,000.00		$0.00								21-172-5316-000000-000000		CPA Appraisals Studies & Surveys		$30,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		21-172-5730		CPA Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		$4,350.00								21-172-5730-000000-000000		CPA Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		($4,350.00)		$4,350.00		$0.00

		21-172-5910		CPA Maturing Debt L-T Prin		$410,000.00		$375,000.00								21-172-5910-000000-000000		CPA Maturing Debt L-T Prin		$410,000.00		($375,000.00)		$375,000.00		$0.00

		21-172-5915		CPA Interest on L-T Debt		$134,015.00		$71,695.00								21-172-5915-000000-000000		CPA Interest on L-T Debt		$134,015.00		($71,695.00)		$71,695.00		$0.00

		21-172-5963		Transfer to Capital Projects CPA		$895,000.00		$895,000.00								21-172-5963-000000-000000		Transfer to Capital Projects CPA		$895,000.00		($895,000.00)		$895,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5110		Full Time Payroll - Sewer		$270,799.00		$175,342.67								60-442-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll - Sewer		$270,799.00		($175,342.67)		$175,342.67		$0.00

		60-442-5130		Overtime		$5,000.00		$487.27								60-442-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$5,000.00		($487.27)		$487.27		$0.00

		60-442-5140		Longevity - Sewer		$1,200.00		$1,050.00								60-442-5140-000000-000000		Longevity - Sewer		$1,200.00		($1,050.00)		$1,050.00		$0.00

		60-442-5210		Electricity - Sewer		$43,000.00		$29,693.43								60-442-5210-000000-000000		Electricity - Sewer		$43,000.00		($29,693.43)		$29,693.43		$0.00

		60-442-5212		Heating Gas - Sewer		$6,500.00		$2,492.54								60-442-5212-000000-000000		Heating Gas - Sewer		$6,500.00		($2,492.54)		$2,492.54		$0.00

		60-442-5231		Sewer Charges - Sewer		$2,200,000.00		$2,388,442.86								60-442-5231-000000-000000		Sewer Charges - Sewer		$2,200,000.00		($2,388,442.86)		$2,388,442.86		$0.00

		60-442-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck - Sewer		$2,500.00		$560.00								60-442-5240-000000-000000		R & M - Auto/Truck - Sewer		$2,500.00		($560.00)		$560.00		$0.00

		60-442-5241		Service Contracts - Sewer		$220,000.00		$66,481.82								60-442-5241-000000-000000		Service Contracts - Sewer		$220,000.00		($66,481.82)		$66,481.82		$0.00

		60-442-5301		Advertising - Sewer		$1,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Sewer		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5310		Bank Service Charges - Sewer		$65,000.00		$32,030.08								60-442-5310-000000-000000		Bank Service Charges - Sewer		$65,000.00		($32,030.08)		$32,030.08		$0.00

		60-442-5340		Telephone - Sewer		$9,800.00		$5,696.25								60-442-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Sewer		$9,800.00		($5,696.25)		$5,696.25		$0.00

		60-442-5341		Postage - Sewer		$18,000.00		$11,172.79								60-442-5341-000000-000000		Postage - Sewer		$18,000.00		($11,172.79)		$11,172.79		$0.00

		60-442-5342		Printing & Binding - Sewer		$10,000.00		$5,578.60								60-442-5342-000000-000000		Printing & Binding - Sewer		$10,000.00		($5,578.60)		$5,578.60		$0.00

		60-442-5420		Office Supplies - Sewer		$1,500.00		$508.37								60-442-5420-000000-000000		Office Supplies - Sewer		$1,500.00		($508.37)		$508.37		$0.00

		60-442-5481		Vehicle - Fuel Sewer		$4,000.00		$2,713.45								60-442-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle - Fuel Sewer		$4,000.00		($2,713.45)		$2,713.45		$0.00

		60-442-5533		Maintenance Materials - Sewer		$60,000.00		$16,469.95								60-442-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials - Sewer		$60,000.00		($16,469.95)		$16,469.95		$0.00

		60-442-5712		Mileage Reimbursement - Sewer		$1,500.00		$0.00								60-442-5712-000000-000000		Mileage Reimbursement - Sewer		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5797		Miscellaneous - Sewer		$1,500.00		$501.94								60-442-5797-000000-000000		Miscellaneous - Sewer		$1,500.00		($501.94)		$501.94		$0.00

		60-442-5882		Other Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5882-000000-000000		Other Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5883		Capital Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5883-000000-000000		Capital Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5910		Maturing Principal L-T Debt - Sewer		$817,000.00		$694,000.00								60-442-5910-000000-000000		Maturing Principal L-T Debt - Sewer		$817,000.00		($694,000.00)		$694,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5913		MWPAT Bond Principal Debt - Sewer		$2,110,672.00		$2,110,672.38								60-442-5913-000000-000000		MWPAT Bond Principal Debt - Sewer		$2,110,672.00		($2,110,672.38)		$2,110,672.38		$0.00

		60-442-5915		Interest on Long Term Debt - Sewer		$126,068.00		$100,217.50								60-442-5915-000000-000000		Interest on Long Term Debt - Sewer		$126,068.00		($100,217.50)		$100,217.50		$0.00

		60-442-5917		MWPAT Bond Interest Debt - Sewer		$427,380.00		$427,067.28								60-442-5917-000000-000000		MWPAT Bond Interest Debt - Sewer		$427,380.00		($427,067.28)		$427,067.28		$0.00

		60-442-5925		Interest on S-T Notes Debt - Sewer		$50,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5925-000000-000000		Interest on S-T Notes Debt - Sewer		$50,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5961		Transfer to General Fund - Sewer		$840,000.00		$840,000.00								60-442-5961-000000-000000		Transfer to General Fund - Sewer		$840,000.00		($840,000.00)		$840,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5963		Trans to Capital Project Fund - Sewer		$500,000.00		$500,000.00								60-442-5963-000000-000000		Trans to Capital Project Fund - Sewer		$500,000.00		($500,000.00)		$500,000.00		$0.00

		61-452-5110		Full Time Payroll - Water		$25,387.00		$17,160.14								61-452-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll - Water		$25,387.00		($17,160.14)		$17,160.14		$0.00

		61-452-5130		Overtime		$3,000.00		$0.00								61-452-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5210		Electricity - Water		$23,000.00		$6,250.67								61-452-5210-000000-000000		Electricity - Water		$23,000.00		($6,250.67)		$6,250.67		$0.00

		61-452-5211		Heating Oil - Water		$500.00		$0.00								61-452-5211-000000-000000		Heating Oil - Water		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5212		Heating Gas - Water		$500.00		$405.01								61-452-5212-000000-000000		Heating Gas - Water		$500.00		($405.01)		$405.01		$0.00

		61-452-5230		Water Charges - Water		$1,220,000.00		$786,560.53								61-452-5230-000000-000000		Water Charges - Water		$1,220,000.00		($786,560.53)		$786,560.53		$0.00

		61-452-5241		Service Contracts - Water		$170,000.00		$117,541.29								61-452-5241-000000-000000		Service Contracts - Water		$170,000.00		($117,541.29)		$117,541.29		$0.00

		61-452-5301		Advertising - Water		$2,500.00		$0.00								61-452-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Water		$2,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5340		Telephone - Water		$1,500.00		$780.26								61-452-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Water		$1,500.00		($780.26)		$780.26		$0.00

		61-452-5420		Supplies		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5533		Maintenance Materials - Water		$84,500.00		$11,550.11								61-452-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials - Water		$84,500.00		($11,550.11)		$11,550.11		$0.00

		61-452-5884		Machinery Equipment - Water		$12,000.00		$0.00								61-452-5884-000000-000000		Machinery Equipment - Water		$12,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5961		Transfer to General Fund - Water Enterprise		$191,000.00		$191,000.00								61-452-5961-000000-000000		Transfer to General Fund - Water Enterprise		$191,000.00		($191,000.00)		$191,000.00		$0.00

		62-455-5110		Full Time Payroll -  Storm Water		$226,829.00		$134,072.80								62-455-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll -  Storm Water		$226,829.00		($134,072.80)		$134,072.80		$0.00

		62-455-5130		Overtime		$5,000.00		$1,503.96								62-455-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$5,000.00		($1,503.96)		$1,503.96		$0.00

		62-455-5140		Storm Water Longevity		$1,750.00		$1,900.00								62-455-5140-000000-000000		Storm Water Longevity		$1,750.00		($1,900.00)		$1,900.00		$0.00

		62-455-5241		Service Contract - Storm Water		$135,000.00		$59,749.68								62-455-5241-000000-000000		Service Contract - Storm Water		$135,000.00		($59,749.68)		$59,749.68		$0.00

		62-455-5301		Advertising - Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00								62-455-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		62-455-5340		Telephone - Storm Water Enterprise		$1,000.00		$980.59								62-455-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Storm Water Enterprise		$1,000.00		($980.59)		$980.59		$0.00

		62-455-5420		Office Supplies - Storm Water		$4,000.00		$3,154.00								62-455-5420-000000-000000		Office Supplies - Storm Water		$4,000.00		($3,154.00)		$3,154.00		$0.00

		62-455-5421		Computer Supplies - Storm Water		$3,000.00		$2,535.43								62-455-5421-000000-000000		Computer Supplies - Storm Water		$3,000.00		($2,535.43)		$2,535.43		$0.00

		62-455-5481		Vehicle-Fuel-Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00								62-455-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle-Fuel-Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials-Storm Water Enterprise		$50,000.00		$20,759.00								62-455-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials-Storm Water Enterprise		$50,000.00		($20,759.00)		$20,759.00		$0.00

		63-680-5760		DATV Quarterly Payment		$496,925.00		$372,693.75								63-680-5760-000000-000000		DATV Quarterly Payment		$496,925.00		($372,693.75)		$372,693.75		$0.00

		63-680-5800		PEG Capital		$0		$0
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		01-122-4320-4420-0000		Spec Perm Filing Fees		$0.00		$1,300.00		$1,300.00		$0.00

		01-122-4400-4410-0000		Alcohol License		($67,500.00)		$75,400.00		$7,900.00		$111.70

		01-122-4400-4420-0000		Selectmen Licenses		($3,100.00)		$2,850.00		($250.00)		$91.94

		01-122-4640-4682-0000		School Choice		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-4660-4611-0000		State Owned Land		($79,298.00)		$39,606.00		($39,692.00)		$49.95

		01-122-4660-4671-0000		UGGA		($4,188,537.00)		$2,094,264.00		($2,094,273.00)		$50.00

		01-123-4600-4663-0000		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		($73,039.00)		$39,828.26		($33,210.74)		$54.53

		01-135-4800-0000-0000		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$293,952.91		$293,952.91		$0.00

		01-141-4320-4411-0000		Assessors List & Copy		($9,000.00)		$4,375.00		($4,625.00)		$48.61

		01-145-4145-4143-0000		Tax Sale Auction (Foreclosed Property)		$0.00		$131,395.98		$131,395.98		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4171-0000		Penalty & Interest - RE & PP Taxes		($135,000.00)		$60,611.04		($74,388.96)		$44.90

		01-145-4170-4172-0000		Penalty & Interest - MV Excise		$0.00		$25,782.65		$25,782.65		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - Tax Title		$0.00		$11,716.25		$11,716.25		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4174-0000		Penalty & Interest Tax Title Release		$0.00		($3,039.21)		($3,039.21)		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4176-0000		Tax Title Fees		$0.00		$4,601.90		$4,601.90		$0.00

		01-145-4680-4465-0000		Land Court Refunds		$0.00		$450.00		$450.00		$0.00

		01-145-4680-4772-0000		RMV - Tickets & Citations		($12,000.00)		$3,643.44		($8,356.56)		$30.36

		01-145-4770-4681-0000		Court Fines		($500.00)		$130.00		($370.00)		$26.00

		01-146-4110-2021-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2021		$0.00		$17.65		$17.65		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2022-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2022		$0.00		$83.01		$83.01		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2023-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2023		$0.00		$2,919.04		$2,919.04		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2024-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2024		($1,310,493.00)		$759,725.82		($550,767.18)		$57.97

		01-146-4120-2020-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2020		$0.00		$1,844.00		$1,844.00		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2021-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2021		$0.00		$20,116.19		$20,116.19		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2022-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2022		$0.00		$39,725.80		$39,725.80		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2023-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2023		$0.00		$361,424.51		$361,424.51		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2024-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2024		($57,510,779.00)		$30,477,898.02		($27,032,880.98)		$53.00

		01-146-4125-4142-0000		Tax Liens Redeemed		$0.00		$44,055.98		$44,055.98		$0.00

		01-146-4145-2024-0000		Pro Rated FY24 Taxes - Auction Property		$0.00		$6,226.24		$6,226.24		$0.00

		01-146-4150-0000-0000		Prior Years MVE Taxes Received		$0.00		$6,059.72		$6,059.72		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2017-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2017		$0.00		($84.10)		($84.10)		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2018-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2018		$0.00		($1,215.17)		($1,215.17)		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2019-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2019		$0.00		$1,794.38		$1,794.38		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2020-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2020		$0.00		$4,157.63		$4,157.63		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2021-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2021		$0.00		$16,127.85		$16,127.85		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2022-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2022		$0.00		$45,145.30		$45,145.30		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2023-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2023		$0.00		$594,337.82		$594,337.82		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2024-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2024		($4,782,200.00)		$0.00		($4,782,200.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2019-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2019		$0.00		$104.94		$104.94		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2020-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2020		$0.00		$98.84		$98.84		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2022-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2022		$0.00		$73.00		$73.00		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2023-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2023		($2,700.00)		$2,252.00		($448.00)		$83.41

		01-146-4170-4179-0000		Demand Fees		($120,000.00)		$58,049.86		($61,950.14)		$48.37

		01-146-4170-4440-0000		MV Clears		($27,000.00)		$15,530.00		($11,470.00)		$57.52

		01-146-4180-4180-0000		Payment in Lieu of Taxes - DHA		($21,000.00)		$0.00		($21,000.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4195-4480-0000		Cannabis Impact Fees		$0.00		$646,376.94		$646,376.94		$0.00

		01-146-4195-4481-0000		Cannabis Excise Tax		($1,300,000.00)		$607,670.16		($692,329.84)		$46.74

		01-146-4199-0000-0000		Local Meals Tax		($345,000.00)		$272,096.06		($72,903.94)		$78.87

		01-146-4320-4408-0000		Municipal Lien Certificate Fee		($15,000.00)		$6,850.00		($8,150.00)		$45.67

		01-146-4370-0000-0000		MVX Warrant Fee		($25,000.00)		$19,700.00		($5,300.00)		$78.80

		01-146-4750-0000-0000		Betterment Robbins		($10,000.00)		$0.00		($10,000.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4750-1411-0000		Unapportioned Betterment		$0.00		$5,130.00		$5,130.00		$0.00

		01-146-4750-2023-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY23		$0.00		$405.00		$405.00		$0.00

		01-146-4750-2024-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY24		$0.00		$1,350.00		$1,350.00		$0.00

		01-146-4800-4820-0000		Investment Earnings		($165,000.00)		$508,192.21		$343,192.21		$308.00

		01-161-4320-4417-0000		Raffle		$0.00		$175.00		$175.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4418-0000		Copies of Reports		$0.00		$32.00		$32.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4424-0000		Dog Licenses		($15,300.00)		$5,653.00		($9,647.00)		$36.95

		01-161-4320-4425-0000		LATE FEES-TOWN CLERK		$0.00		$100.00		$100.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4426-0000		Business Certification		($5,000.00)		$2,561.00		($2,439.00)		$51.22

		01-161-4320-4427-0000		Marriage License		($6,000.00)		$2,070.00		($3,930.00)		$34.50

		01-161-4320-4428-0000		Copy of Birth Death & Marriage Cer		($25,000.00)		$13,645.00		($11,355.00)		$54.58

		01-161-4320-4429-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries		$0.00		$395.75		$395.75		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4477-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries Admin Fee		$0.00		$47.70		$47.70		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4479-0000		Notary Fees		$0.00		$240.00		$240.00		$0.00

		01-175-4320-4401-0000		Planning Board Fees		($1,500.00)		$1,050.00		($450.00)		$70.00

		01-176-4320-4402-0000		Board of Appeal Fees		($500.00)		$6,070.00		$5,570.00		$1,214.00

		01-210-4320-4412-0000		Police - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($65,000.00)		$37,417.97		($27,582.03)		$57.57

		01-210-4320-4437-0000		Fire Arm ID		($9,000.00)		$10,112.50		$1,112.50		$112.36

		01-210-4770-4435-0000		Parking Tickets		($1,000.00)		$181.00		($819.00)		$18.10

		01-220-4320-4413-0000		Fire - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($900.00)		$468.40		($431.60)		$52.04

		01-220-4320-4441-0000		Propane Storage Permits		($1,000.00)		$800.00		($200.00)		$80.00

		01-220-4320-4442-0000		Fire Reports		$0.00		$10.00		$10.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4443-0000		Oil Burner Inspections		$0.00		$1,300.00		$1,300.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4444-0000		Blasting		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4449-0000		Smoke Detector		($15,900.00)		$11,675.00		($4,225.00)		$73.43

		01-220-4320-4456-0000		Sprinkler		$0.00		$1,575.00		$1,575.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4478-0000		Other FD Permits		($2,000.00)		$0.00		($2,000.00)		$0.00

		01-220-4770-4458-0000		Fire - Code Enforcement		$0.00		$400.00		$400.00		$0.00

		01-241-4400-4450-0000		Building Permits		($380,000.00)		$347,177.00		($32,823.00)		$91.36

		01-241-4400-4457-0000		Sheet Metal Permits		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-4400-4451-0000		Plumbing & Gas Permits		($67,000.00)		$47,976.00		($19,024.00)		$71.61

		01-242-4400-4452-0000		Gas Permits		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-244-4400-4454-0000		Sealer of Weights		($6,300.00)		$13,565.00		$7,265.00		$215.32

		01-245-4400-4453-0000		Electrical Permits		($100,000.00)		$94,360.00		($5,640.00)		$94.36

		01-292-4770-4773-0000		Dog Officer Fines		$0.00		$401.00		$401.00		$0.00

		01-300-4580-4462-0000		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		($150,000.00)		$146,183.16		($3,816.84)		$97.46

		01-300-4620-4617-0000		Charter School		($441,695.00)		$260,274.00		($181,421.00)		$58.93

		01-300-4620-4621-0000		Chapter 70		($27,170,143.00)		$13,585,068.00		($13,585,075.00)		$50.00

		01-410-4370-4405-0000		Engineering Revenue		($450.00)		$0.00		($450.00)		$0.00

		01-420-4320-4407-0000		Street Opening Fee		($3,150.00)		$500.00		($2,650.00)		$15.87

		01-510-4320-4406-0000		Board of Health		($25,000.00)		$32,085.00		$7,085.00		$128.34

		01-510-4320-4415-0000		BOH - Trench Permit		($5,000.00)		$3,250.00		($1,750.00)		$65.00

		01-510-4580-4463-0000		BOH - Medicaid Reimbursement		$0.00		$742.29		$742.29		$0.00

		01-510-4753-2023-0000		Apportioned 40U Assessment		$0.00		$19,441.28		$19,441.28		$0.00

		01-510-4754-0000-0000		40U Code Liens		$0.00		$70,500.00		$70,500.00		$0.00

		01-510-4770-4460-0000		BOH - Code Enforcement		$0.00		($11,973.00)		($11,973.00)		$0.00

		01-541-4730-4409-0000		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		($125,000.00)		$66,871.69		($58,128.31)		$53.50

		01-820-4610-4615-0000		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		$0.00		$10,788.00		$10,788.00		$0.00

		01-820-4610-4616-0000		Elderly Abatements		($184,611.00)		$0.00		($184,611.00)		$0.00

		01-990-4970-4974-0000		Transfer from Special Revenue Fund		($275,000.00)		$292,604.47		$17,604.47		$106.40

		01-990-4970-4980-0000		Transfer from Enterprise Fund		($1,031,000.00)		$1,031,000.00		$0.00		$100.00

		01-990-4970-4982-0000		Transfer in from Stabilization & Trust Fund		($146,756.00)		$146,756.00		$0.00		$100.00

		01-991-4979-0000-0000		Transfers from Capital Projects		$0.00		$39,283.62		$39,283.62		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		$0.00		$8,367.84		$8,367.84		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Non-recurring		$0.00		$15,274.82		$15,274.82		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4856-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Bad Check Fees		$0.00		$623.09		$623.09		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3321-0000		Summer Concert - Interest		$0.00		$161.18		$161.18		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3390-0000		Lakeview Ave Park - Fire Interest		$0.00		$703.85		$703.85		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3393-0000		Robbins Nest - Interest		$0.00		$1,688.91		$1,688.91		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3405-0000		Dracut Rewards Interest		$0.00		$23.38		$23.38		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3664-0000		Dracut Housing Auth Interest		$0.00		$380.18		$380.18		$0.00

		18-123-4835-3819-0000		Economic Development Donation - Revenue		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		18-135-4840-3805-0000		MIIA Risk Management Grant		$0.00		$10,000.00		$10,000.00		$0.00

		18-146-4800-4832-0000		School Technology Rev		$0.00		$275.00		$275.00		$0.00

		18-175-4835-3829-0000		Peer Review 5 Arlington Street Wendy		$0.00		$11,000.00		$11,000.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3826-0000		Peer Review Bartlett Estates		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3827-0000		135 Greenmont Peer Review		$0.00		$17,680.00		$17,680.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3830-0000		Peer Review Murphy Homes		$0.00		$15,000.00		$15,000.00		$0.00

		18-210-4800-3552-0000		Public Safety Donation Revenue		$0.00		$647.69		$647.69		$0.00

		18-300-4100-3508-0000		Private Donations Schools		$0.00		$5,000.00		$5,000.00		$0.00

		18-300-4835-6021-1067		AP Testing		$0.00		$16,432.00		$16,432.00		$0.00

		18-300-4835-6022-1068		Don Hall School Donation		$0.00		$16,240.50		$16,240.50		$0.00

		18-300-4840-6514-2400		Boston Symphony Bus Grant		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		18-510-4800-3797-0000		Opioid Abuse Prevntion BOH		$0.00		$150.00		$150.00		$0.00

		18-510-4835-3818-0000		Old Home Day Donation BOH		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		18-541-4680-5914-0000		COA - Cultural Council Grant		$0.00		$7,843.53		$7,843.53		$0.00

		18-541-4800-0000-0000		COA Donation-Greater Lowell Senior Citizen Trust Rev.		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		18-543-4100-3684-0000		Veterans Services Donation		$0.00		$2,500.00		$2,500.00		$0.00

		18-543-4800-3665-0000		Donation-Memorial/Veterans Day		$0.00		$200.00		$200.00		$0.00

		18-543-4820-3506-0000		Veterans Mem Park Interest		$0.00		$232.88		$232.88		$0.00

		21-145-4600-4680-0000		State Trust Fund Distribution		$0.00		$232,168.00		$232,168.00		$0.00

		21-146-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - CPA		$0.00		$1,288.24		$1,288.24		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2020-0000		CPA Surcharge 2020		$0.00		$59.59		$59.59		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2021-0000		CPA Surcharge 2021		$0.00		$363.72		$363.72		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2022-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY22		$0.00		$780.67		$780.67		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2023-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY23		$0.00		$6,716.03		$6,716.03		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2024-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY24		$0.00		$605,463.91		$605,463.91		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$7,015.63		$7,015.63		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4821-0000		Earnings on Investments - Open		$0.00		$57,074.68		$57,074.68		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4822-0000		Earnings on Investments - Historic		$0.00		$20,705.92		$20,705.92		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4823-0000		Earnings on Investments - Comm		$0.00		$54,590.02		$54,590.02		$0.00

		22-122-4320-3869-0000		Veterans Concession Rev		$0.00		$3,199.13		$3,199.13		$0.00

		22-135-4840-3809-0000		Town Restitution Payments		$0.00		$2,254.00		$2,254.00		$0.00

		22-135-4970-3598-0000		EV Charging Stations OFS		$0.00		$469.11		$469.11		$0.00

		22-161-4318-3316-0000		Town Trash Bags Rev.		$0.00		$480.00		$480.00		$0.00

		22-161-4319-3312-0000		Compost Bins - Recycle Bins Rev		$0.00		$225.00		$225.00		$0.00

		22-161-4843-3580-0000		Town Insurance Recovery Rev		$0.00		$16,911.02		$16,911.02		$0.00

		22-210-4843-3576-0000		Police Insur Recovery Rev		$0.00		$9,986.85		$9,986.85		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3551-0000		Broadway Production CF		$0.00		$5,269.41		$5,269.41		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3574-0000		Athletic Revolving		$0.00		$90,378.19		$90,378.19		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3610-0000		JHS Show Production CF		$0.00		$284.06		$284.06		$0.00

		22-300-4200-3317-0000		Pre-School Tuition Deposits		$0.00		$37,315.00		$37,315.00		$0.00

		22-300-4800-6506-1071		UML Dual Enrollment Program		$0.00		$3,500.00		$3,500.00		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3574-0000		Athletic Revolving Rev		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3588-5125		School Revolving - Rental of Facilities		$0.00		$59,916.50		$59,916.50		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3589-4205		MSEC Parker School Lease Revenue		$0.00		$225,040.65		$225,040.65		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3622-4109		School Private Transportation		$0.00		$163,177.78		$163,177.78		$0.00

		22-300-4840-6003-0000		Chapter 44 District - Revenue		$0.00		$1,411.98		$1,411.98		$0.00

		22-300-4840-6004-0000		Chapter 44 High School - Revenue		$0.00		$329.00		$329.00		$0.00

		22-420-4843-3500-0000		DPW Insurance Recovery Rev		$0.00		$12,269.60		$12,269.60		$0.00

		22-541-4320-3570-0000		COA Revolving Rev		$0.00		$18,447.27		$18,447.27		$0.00

		22-543-4840-3579-0000		Towns Flag Program Rev.		$0.00		$285.00		$285.00		$0.00

		22-610-4771-3571-0000		Library Revolving Rev		$0.00		$8,727.19		$8,727.19		$0.00

		22-630-4370-3572-0000		Recreation Revolving Revenue		$0.00		$136,958.84		$136,958.84		$0.00

		22-630-4370-3575-0000		Field Maintenance Revolving		$0.00		$2,000.00		$2,000.00		$0.00

		23-161-4424-3302-0000		Kennel Fund Revenue		$0.00		$212.00		$212.00		$0.00

		23-171-4320-3309-0000		Conservation Wetland Rev		$0.00		$7,702.50		$7,702.50		$0.00

		23-491-4382-3295-2013		Grave Opening		$0.00		$8,200.00		$8,200.00		$0.00

		23-491-4386-3305-2013		Sale of Cemetery Lots		$0.00		$7,650.00		$7,650.00		$0.00

		23-610-4640-3306-0000		Library State Aid Rev		$0.00		$41,088.59		$41,088.59		$0.00

		24-300-4580-3485-0000		School Choice Receipt		$0.00		$36,735.00		$36,735.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-3621-0000		Circuit Breaker Rev		$0.00		$584,084.00		$584,084.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6010-2290		FY22 ARP IDEA - Revenue		$0.00		$11,961.00		$11,961.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6012-2283		FY22 Title I Grant - Revenue		$0.00		$2,469.00		$2,469.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6024-2205		ESSER III - State Revenue		$0.00		$363,982.00		$363,982.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6027-2382		FY23 Title II Grant		$0.00		$9,545.00		$9,545.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6028-2383		FY23 Title I Grant		$0.00		$357,375.00		$357,375.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6029-2384		FY23 Title IV Grant		$0.00		$9,359.00		$9,359.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6030-2385		FY23 SPED 262 Grant		$0.00		$3,186.00		$3,186.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6031-2386		FY23 SPED 240 (IDEA) Grant		$0.00		$410,289.00		$410,289.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6032-2389		FY23 Title IIA Grant		$0.00		$43,819.00		$43,819.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6505-2329		Compr School Health Services Grant		$0.00		$15,000.00		$15,000.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6508-2482		FY24 Title II		$0.00		$6,317.50		$6,317.50		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6509-2484		FY24 Title IV		$0.00		$10,250.36		$10,250.36		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6510-2483		FY24 Title I		$0.00		$76,093.55		$76,093.55		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6511-2485		FY24 SPED 262		$0.00		$6,679.37		$6,679.37		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6512-2486		FY24 SPED 240		$0.00		$500,754.43		$500,754.43		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6513-2489		FY24 Title IIA		$0.00		$12,000.00		$12,000.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6515-2410		FY24 Chronic Absences		$0.00		$10,000.00		$10,000.00		$0.00

		25-123-4680-5930-0000		Design-Engineering Dam - Rev		$0.00		$13,570.00		$13,570.00		$0.00

		25-123-4820-5929-0000		Interest Federal Funds - ARRA		$0.00		$231,056.29		$231,056.29		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5946-0000		FY22 Community Compact Grant		$0.00		($107.00)		($107.00)		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5984-0000		FY23 Open Space DHCD Planning Grant		$0.00		$20,776.71		$20,776.71		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5987-0000		FY23 Green Communities Grant		$0.00		$148,207.50		$148,207.50		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5988-0000		EV Charging Station		$0.00		$41,322.00		$41,322.00		$0.00

		25-176-4680-7024-0000		FY24 Community Planning Early Action Grant		$0.00		$50,000.00		$50,000.00		$0.00

		25-220-4680-5932-0000		Fire HAZMAT Grant Revenue		$0.00		$4,897.78		$4,897.78		$0.00

		25-220-4680-5983-0000		FY23 Fire Equipment Grant		$0.00		$24,247.00		$24,247.00		$0.00

		25-421-4680-5991-0000		Traffic & Safety Improv Broadway Rd		$0.00		$17,114.00		$17,114.00		$0.00

		25-421-4840-7025-0000		Nashua Road Project - Mass DOT		$0.00		$66,569.65		$66,569.65		$0.00

		25-541-4100-3564-0000		Elder Affairs Grant CF		$0.00		$54,775.00		$54,775.00		$0.00

		25-610-4680-5974-0000		Library Serv & Technology Grant		$0.00		$5,762.00		$5,762.00		$0.00

		25-699-4820-3466-0000		Dracut Arts Council - Interest		$0.00		$455.34		$455.34		$0.00

		26-300-4370-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving Local Rev		$0.00		$30,318.49		$30,318.49		$0.00

		26-300-4580-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving Fed Rev		$0.00		$1,000,433.72		$1,000,433.72		$0.00

		26-300-4640-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving State Rev		$0.00		$7,895.91		$7,895.91		$0.00

		27-421-4680-5390-0000		Chapter 90 Reimbursements		$0.00		$227,289.29		$227,289.29		$0.00

		35-421-4984-5938-0000		DPW Dump Truck Lease Oth Rev Sources		$0.00		$205,000.00		$205,000.00		$0.00

		36-123-4984-7023-0000		Easement - 90 Loon Hill Road OFS		$0.00		$11,800.00		$11,800.00		$0.00

		36-162-4984-7019-0000		Election & Registration Equipment OFS		$0.00		$30,000.00		$30,000.00		$0.00

		36-196-4984-7020-0000		Town Equipment OFS		$0.00		$65,000.00		$65,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-5967-0000		Marked Police Vehicles Replacement		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7014-0000		Police Cargo Van OFS		$0.00		$35,000.00		$35,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7015-0000		Detective Response Vehicle Repl OFS		$0.00		$65,000.00		$65,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7016-0000		Mobile Data Terminals with E-Ticket OFS		$0.00		$80,000.00		$80,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7017-0000		Police Radio Digital Equip OFS		$0.00		$18,000.00		$18,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7009-0000		Deputy Chiefs Vehicle OFS		$0.00		$100,000.00		$100,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7010-0000		Fire Gear and Equipment OFS		$0.00		$74,000.00		$74,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7011-0000		Fire Truck Squad 1 OFS		$0.00		$400,000.00		$400,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7012-0000		Jones Ave Station 2 Roof Repl OFS		$0.00		$42,000.00		$42,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7013-0000		Lucas 3 Chest Compression - OFS		$0.00		$44,000.00		$44,000.00		$0.00

		36-300-4984-5970-0000		District - Replace Network Switching		$0.00		$177,470.03		$177,470.03		$0.00

		36-300-4984-7022-0000		Solar Panels OFS		$0.00		$545,000.00		$545,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-5957-0000		Road Resurfacing		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7006-0000		DPW Equipment OFS		$0.00		$75,000.00		$75,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7007-0000		Cemetery Dump Truck Replacement OFS		$0.00		$90,000.00		$90,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7008-0000		DPW Multi Purpose Truck Replacement OFS		$0.00		$250,000.00		$250,000.00		$0.00

		36-442-4974-5972-0000		Sewer Pipe Lining Phase 2-6		$0.00		$525,117.08		$525,117.08		$0.00

		36-610-4984-7018-0000		Library Roof Replacement OFS		$0.00		$100,000.00		$100,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7000-0000		BBF Engineering Study & Design OFS		$0.00		$150,000.00		$150,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7001-0000		BBF Workshop Demolition OFS		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7002-0000		Coburn House Harmony Hall Study OFS		$0.00		$50,000.00		$50,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7003-0000		NFC National Fitness Equipment OFS		$0.00		$170,000.00		$170,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7004-0000		Restoration of Historical and Vital Records OFS		$0.00		$240,000.00		$240,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7005-0000		Professional Services Tennis/Pickleball Court OFS		$0.00		$85,000.00		$85,000.00		$0.00

		57-300-4984-7021-0000		Feasibility Study Schools OFS		$0.00		$1,000,000.00		$1,000,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-4170-4173-0000		Sewer Liens		$0.00		$19,651.25		$19,651.25		$0.00

		60-442-4170-4179-0000		Penalty Interest & Demand - Sewer		$0.00		$22,830.58		$22,830.58		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2022-0000		Sewer Usage Charges- 2022		$0.00		$231.28		$231.28		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2023-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY23		$0.00		$343,905.62		$343,905.62		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2024-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY24		$0.00		$3,025,572.08		$3,025,572.08		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4439-0000		Fees - Infiltration & Inflow		$0.00		$19,500.00		$19,500.00		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4461-0000		Fees-Sewer - Trench Permit		$0.00		$750.00		$750.00		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4472-0000		Fees - Permit & Privelage		$0.00		$78,650.00		$78,650.00		$0.00

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023		$0.00		$68,146.66		$68,146.66		$0.00

		60-442-4751-2024-0000		Special Assess. Autumn Rd. - FY24		$0.00		$219.76		$219.76		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$37,231.57		$37,231.57		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$1,856.00		$1,856.00		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - User Fee Interest		$0.00		$25,655.84		$25,655.84		$0.00

		61-452-4170-4173-0000		Water Liens		$0.00		$5,622.46		$5,622.46		$0.00

		61-452-4170-4179-0000		Penalties Interest & Demand Charges - Water		$0.00		$4,174.01		$4,174.01		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2022-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2022		$0.00		$16.99		$16.99		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2023-0000		Water Usage Charges FY2023		$0.00		$79,992.88		$79,992.88		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2024-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2024		$0.00		$706,520.39		$706,520.39		$0.00

		61-452-4320-4474-0000		Fees-Water - Trench Permit		$0.00		$350.00		$350.00		$0.00

		61-452-4320-4476-0000		Fees-Water - Tie-In Fee		$0.00		$17,600.00		$17,600.00		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$29,363.35		$29,363.35		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-  User Fee Interest		$0.00		$6,669.11		$6,669.11		$0.00

		62-455-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments - Storm Water		$0.00		$10,640.08		$10,640.08		$0.00

		62-455-4972-0000-0000		Transfer In from General Fund - Storm Water		$0.00		$279,579.00		$279,579.00		$0.00

		63-680-4500-4403-0000		Franchise Fee Comcast		$0.00		$255,520.61		$255,520.61		$0.00

		63-680-4800-4482-0000		Cable Comcast Other Revenue		$0.00		$8,112.39		$8,112.39		$0.00

		63-680-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Invest		$0.00		$2,110.91		$2,110.91		$0.00

		75-999-4820-3371-0000		OPEB Trust Fund Interest		$0.00		$120.86		$120.86		$0.00

		80-123-4820-3374-0000		General Stabilization Fund Revenue		$0.00		$46,908.20		$46,908.20		$0.00

		80-123-4820-3662-0000		Town Hall Stabilization Interest		$0.00		$29,455.11		$29,455.11		$0.00

		80-123-4820-5980-0000		OPIOID Interest		$0.00		$1,204.60		$1,204.60		$0.00

		80-123-4840-5980-0000		OPIOD Settlement Fund		$0.00		$15,703.19		$15,703.19		$0.00

		80-155-4820-3379-0000		Technology Stabilization Fund Interest		$0.00		$1,918.05		$1,918.05		$0.00

		80-300-4820-3347-0000		Special Education Stabilization Interest		$0.00		$4,995.78		$4,995.78		$0.00

		80-433-4820-3365-0000		Tip Fee Reserve Interest		$0.00		$2,368.23		$2,368.23		$0.00

		80-442-4820-3378-0000		Sewer Equip Stabilization Fund Interest		$0.00		$16,748.82		$16,748.82		$0.00

		81-122-4820-3413-0000		Old Home Days Intrest		$0.00		$557.58		$557.58		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3354-0000		Conservation Fund Interest		$0.00		$27.54		$27.54		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3377-0000		Hovey Plaza Ball Field Interest		$0.00		$56.83		$56.83		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3380-0000		Veterans Fund Revenue		$0.00		$367.58		$367.58		$0.00

		81-135-4800-3828-0000		Auction Properties Surplus		$0.00		$292,788.35		$292,788.35		$0.00

		81-210-4383-2542-0000		Police Detail Revolving Deposit		$0.00		$728,989.20		$728,989.20		$0.00

		81-210-4800-3601-0000		Mental Health Clinician		$0.00		$28,615.19		$28,615.19		$0.00

		81-220-4383-2543-0000		Fire Detail Revolving Deposits		$0.00		$44,284.00		$44,284.00		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2569-0000		DHS Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$28,506.66		$28,506.66		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2570-0000		Richardson Middle School Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$6,892.49		$6,892.49		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2571-0000		Greenmont Avenue Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$1,766.13		$1,766.13		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2572-0000		Brookside Elementary Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$1,107.60		$1,107.60		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2574-0000		Campbell School Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$0.40		$0.40		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2575-0000		Englesby Intermediate Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$2.42		$2.42		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2576-0000		Student Activity Transfers		$0.00		$0.24		$0.24		$0.00

		84-122-4820-3385-0000		Gerald & Wanda Carle Interest		$0.00		$826.76		$826.76		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3353-0000		Hovey Scholarship Interest		$0.00		$324.11		$324.11		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3359-0000		Peabody Trust Interest		$0.00		$51.44		$51.44		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3370-0000		Cheever School Interest		$0.00		$35.41		$35.41		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3375-0000		George Hovey Square Interest		$0.00		$170.84		$170.84		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3376-0000		George Hovey Library Int		$0.00		$53.73		$53.73		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3382-0000		Hovey Varnum Park Int		$0.00		$148.77		$148.77		$0.00

		84-210-4775-3395-0000		Law Enforcement Trust Revenue		$0.00		$196.85		$196.85		$0.00

		84-491-4475-3356-2013		Perpetual Care Sale of Lots		$0.00		$1,800.00		$1,800.00		$0.00

		84-491-4820-3356-2013		Perpetual Care Interest		$0.00		$4,586.31		$4,586.31		$0.00

		84-691-4820-3355-0000		Rose Peabody Curio Interest		$0.00		$153.86		$153.86		$0.00

		89-000-4000-2550-3335		Bond Escrow Account - General Dep		$0.00		$479,555.42		$479,555.42		$0.00

		89-421-4800-2546-0000		Highway Bond Deposit		$0.00		$4,640.00		$4,640.00		$0.00





FTE

		Town of Dracut - Town Employees Staffing



		Department/Description		FY2023						FY2024						FY2025

				FT		PT		Total		FT		PT		Total		FT		PT		Total

		Selectmen 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Town Manager 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Asst. Town Manager/Finance Director		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Assessors 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Treasurer 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Tax Collector 		2		1		3		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Human Resources 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Informational Technology 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Town Clerk 		4		0		4		4		0		4		4		0		4

		Planning Board/Conservation 		2		0		2		3		0		3		2		0		2

		Building Maintenance 		5		4		9		6		3		9		5		3		8

		Police Department 		49		3		52		52		4		56		51		4		55

		Chief & Deputy Chief		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Police Officers		44		0		44		47		0		47		47		0		47

		Office Staff		3		3		6		3		4		7		2		4		6

		Fire Department 		44		0		44		45		0		45		44		0		44

		Chief & Deputy Chief 		3		0		3		4		0		4		3		0		3

		Fire Fighters		40		0		40		40		0		40		40		0		40

		Office Staff		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Building 		4		0		4		4		0		4		4		0		4

		Plumbing & Gas 		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1		1

		Wiring 		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1		1

		Animal Control  		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Engineering 		3		0		3		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Public Works 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Highway Maintenance 		17		0		17		17		0		17		17		0		17

		Tree Department 		4		0		4		4		0		4		3		0		3

		Vehicle Maintenance 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Cemetery Division 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Board of Health 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Council on Aging 		6		4		10		7		3		10		7		2		9

		Recreation		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Veteran Services 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Library 		8		13		21		8		13		21		8		13		21

		Sewer/Water		5		0		5		5		0		5		5		0		5

		Stormwater		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Total Employees		184		27		211		190		25		215		185		24		209





Expenditure Upload Changes

		Changes from Original Budget Upload 

		Department		Account		Adjustment		Reason





















		Total Budget Adjustment July 1, 2024				0









Selectmen

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Selectmen (Dept. #122)



		Employee		Position		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Rowe, Shannon		Exec. Asst Selectmen		9		11		35		39.390		71,692.01		9		12		40.570		73,837.40		1,419.95

		Selecmen Stipends												10,000.00								10,000.00





		Total Salaries												81,692.01								83,837.40



		Overtime																				5,000.00



		Total																				88,837.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				283.99































































Town Manager

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Town Manager (Dept. #123)



		Employee		Position		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Carver, Sam		Admin Assist		9		11		35		39.390		71,689.80		9		12		40.570		73,837.40		1,419.95

		Vandal, Ann		Town Manager		N/A				35		102.010		185,658.20		N/A				105.070		191,227.95		3,677.46



		Vacation Buy-Back																				7,354.92

		Overtime																				5,000.00

		Part-Time																				0.00



		Total Salaries												257,348.00								277,420.27





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,019.48







































































Finance Director

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Finance Director/Accountant (Dept. #135)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Arsenault, Cheryl		Asst. Town Accountant		9		3		35		31.09		56,583.80		9		4		32.02		58,276.40		1,120.70

		Garofalo, Victor		Asst. Town Manager		19		12		35		86.60		157,612.00		19		13		89.20		162,344.00		3,122.00

		O'Connor, Barbara		Procurement Officer		12		9		35		49.85		90,727.00		12		10		51.35		93,457.00		1,797.25



		Total Salaries												304,922.80								314,077.40



		Vacation Buyback Garofalo												6,062								6,244



		Total Salaries												310,984.80								320,321.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,207.99







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		IT (Dept. #155)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Guilmette, Nathan		IT Director		14		11		35		62.81		114,314.20		14		12		64.69		117,735.80		2,264.15

		Naylor, Madison		IT Specialist		10		3		35		34.19		62,225.80		10		4		35.21		64,082.20		1,232.35



		Total Salaries												176,540.00								181,818.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				699.30





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Human Resources  (Dept. #152)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Vozzella, Sabrina		HR Generalist		10		5		35		36.27		66,011.40		10		6		37.36		67,995.20		1,307.60



		Total Salaries												66,011.40								67,995.20





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				261.52































Assessors

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Assessors (Dept. #141)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Antifonario, Ashley		Office Manager/
PT Assessor		8		2		35		27.68		50,377.60		8		3		28.51		51,888.20		997.85

		Golden, Karen		Principal Assessor		12		9		35		49.85		90,727.00		12		10		51.35		93,457.00		1,797.25

		Mernard, Elizabeth		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.76		39,603.20		SEIU-7		2		23.31		42,424.20		815.85





		Total Salaries												180,707.80								187,769.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				722.19







































































Treasurer

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Treasurer (Dept. #145)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Briggs, Carol		Treasurer		11		7		35		42.32		77,022.40		11		8		43.59		79,333.80		1,525.65

		Enos, Shawn		Asst. Treasurer/Collector		9		6		35		33.98		61,843.60		9		7		35.00		63,700.00		1,225.00

		Smith, Kaitlin		Payroll Clerk		SEIU-8		2		35		24.19		44,025.80		SEIU-8		3		25.91		47,156.20		906.85





		Total Salaries												182,891.80								190,190.00



		Longevity



		Total w/Longevity																				190,190.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				731.50































































Collector

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Collector (Dept. #146)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Grimes, Ashley		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.76		39,603.20		SEIU-7		2		23.31		42,424.20		815.85

		Merrill, Colleen		Collector		11		7		35		42.32		77,022.40		11		8		43.59		79,333.80		1,525.65





		Total Salaries												116,625.60								121,758.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				468.30





























































Town Clerk

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Town Clerk (Dept. #161)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Boissonneault, Jayne		Town Clerk		13		3		35		47.74		86,886.80		13		4		49.160		89,471.20		1,720.60

		Fast, Rachel		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.77		39,621.40		SEIU-7		2		23.310		42,424.20		815.85

		Hardy, Susan		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		5		35		25.46		46,337.20		SEIU-7		5		26.220		47,720.40		917.70

		Parra, Melissa		Asst. Town Clerk		9		3		35		32.02		58,276.40		9		4		32.990		60,041.80		1,154.65





		Total Salaries												231,121.80								239,657.60



		Longevity Hardy																				850.00

		Overtime																				200.00



		Total w/Longevity																				240,707.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				921.76





		Town Clerk Salary		216,614

		Election Salary		23,966

		Clerk Overtime		200

		Election Overtime		7,000

				247,779











































Planning

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Planning (Dept. 175)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Manugian, Alison		Community Development Dir.		15		5		35		55.76		101,483.20		15		6		57.43		104,522.60		2,010.05

		Anderson, Jacqueline		Asst. Planner/
Conservation		11		2		17.5		36.51		33,224.10		11		3		37.60		34,216.00		658.00

		Eliminate Economic Development Position				10		8		35		39.63		72,126.60								0.00		0.00



		Overtime																				2,000.00



		Total Salaries												206,833.90								140,738.60





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				541.30









		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Conservation (Dept. #171)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Anderson, Jacqueline		Asst. Planner/
Conservation		11		2		17.5		36.51		33,224.10		11		3		37.60		34,216.00		658.00







		Total Salaries												33,224.10								34,216.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				131.60











Building Maintenance

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Building Maintenance (Dept. #196)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Ayotte, Thomas		Building Supervisor		11		10		35		46.25		84,175.00		11		11		47.63		86,686.60		1,667.05

		Bourassa, Denis		Custodian-Police		3		8		35		21.47		39,075.40		3		9		22.12		40,258.40		774.20

		Deschenes, Andre		PT Custodian-Police		3		7		19		20.85		20,599.80		3		8		21.47		21,212.36		407.93

		Kalivas, Christopher		 Custodian-COA/DPW		3		3		35		18.51		33,688.20		3		4		19.07		34,707.40		667.45

		Keough, Charlene		PT Custodian-COA		3		5		24		19.65		24,523.20		3		6		20.24		25,259.52		485.76

		Eliminate Assistant Building Supevisor				9		2		35		30.18		54,927.60

		Murphy, Thomas		PT Custodian-Library		3		2		19		17.97		17,754.36		3		3		18.51		18,287.88		351.69

		Vacant		Custodian-Library		3		1		35		17.45		31,759.00		3		1		17.45		31,759.00		610.75

		Yau, Leslie		Custodian-Town Hall		3		13		35		24.90		45,318.00		3		13-1		25.52		46,446.40		893.20







		Overtime																				25,000.00





		Total Salaries												351,820.56								329,617.56





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,267.76



		Part Time		64,759.76

		Regular		239,857.80

		Overtime		25,000.00

				329,617.56































Police

		TOWN OF DRACUT

		POLICE DEPARTMENT SALARIES - FY2025

																				FY2024 BASE SALARY				FY2024 FINAL SALARY						FY2025 SALARY						FY2025 FINAL SALARY

						Seniority		Years						HRS/		# 		HOURLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		Total				FY24 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL				Weekly		Weekly

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION		Date		7/1/24		Step		Degree		WK		WEEKS		RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025				Night		Stipend



		Buote, Wilmer		Lieutenant
OIC		8/1/05		18.93		15 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		59.500		124,161.44		2,387.72		6,188.00		130,349.44				59.500		128,242.87		2,456.76		6,188.00		134,430.87				0.00		0.00

		Byam, Gregg		Sergeant		6/4/01		23.09		20 Yrs				37.5		52		43.830		88,037.04		1,693.02		4,558.32		92,595.36				43.830		91,469.02		1,752.28		4,558.32		96,027.34				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Flynn, Lawrence		Sergeant		8/1/05		18.93		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		54.790		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,698.17		112,538.93				56.434		110,469.82		2,116.28		5,869.15		116,338.97				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		George, Jason		Sergeant		6/5/00		24.09		20 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		54.177		105,644.76		2,031.63		5,634.39		111,279.15				56.073		109,762.51		2,102.73		5,831.57		115,594.08				60.00		0.00

		Gibson, Tyler		Sergeant		10/27/08		15.69		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		53.194		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,532.18		112,372.94				56.434		110,046.56		2,116.28		5,869.15		115,915.71						75.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Gorman, Alexander		Sergeant		10/27/08		15.69		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		53.194		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,532.18		112,372.94				56.434		110,046.56		2,116.28		5,869.15		115,915.71				75.00		150.00

		Gosselin, Jon		Lieutenant		11/19/07		16.63		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		59.578		124,161.44		2,387.72		6,196.11		130,357.55				65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				60.00		50.00

		Mellonakos, Demetri		Lieutenant		1/28/02		22.44		20 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				67.726		132,065.44		2,539.72		7,043.49		139,108.93				0.00		50.00

		Quealy, James		Sergeant		9/10/00		23.82		25 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		56.434		113,347.52		2,179.76		5,869.14		119,216.66				60.162		117,315.12		2,256.06		6,256.81		123,571.93				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Seamans, Jon		Lieutenant
OIC		6/4/01		23.09		20 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				67.726		132,065.44		2,539.72		7,043.49		139,108.93				60.00		50.00

		Williams, Michael		Sergeant		10/15/01		22.73		20 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		54.177		105,644.76		2,031.63		5,634.39		111,279.15				56.073		109,341.96		2,102.73		5,831.57		115,173.53				0.00		100.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract




																																												

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		Total Supervisors Salary																		1,237,022				64,470		1,301,492						1,278,577				67,174		1,345,751				480.00		850.00



		Allard, Todd (Retirement)		Patrol		8/3/10		13.92		20 Yrs		Masters		37.5		52		48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				75.00

		Abbatiello, Skylar		Patrol		5/5/24		0.16		Step 2				37.5		52		30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80				32.037		62,472.80		1,201.40		3,331.88		65,804.68				75.00

		Bushnell, Kerrie		Patrol		1/8/03		21.49		20 Yrs		Masters		37.5		52		48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				75.00		50.00

		Byron, Richard		Patrol						25 Years				52		52		28.987		78,379.60		1,507.30		3,014.60		81,394.20				29.566		79,947.19		1,537.45		3,074.89		83,022.08

		Coleman, Zachariah		Patrol		11/25/10		13.61		10 Yrs				37.5		52		36.784		71,728.28		1,379.39		3,825.51		75,553.79				36.784		71,728.46		1,379.39		3,825.52		75,553.98						50.00

		Colon, Antonio		Patrol		6/28/22		2.01		Step 3		Associates		37.5		52		38.139		74,371.44		1,430.22		3,966.48		78,337.92				38.139		74,371.44		1,430.22		3,966.48		78,337.92				65.00

		Cook Aaron		Patrol		10/28/08		15.68		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32				75.00

		Cotnoir, John		Patrol		1/29/01		23.44		20 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		46.829		91,315.64		1,756.07		4,870.17		96,185.81				46.829		91,315.87		1,756.07		4,870.18		96,186.05						50.00

		Cox, Joseph		Patrol		10/30/08		15.68		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32				65.00

		Curtis, Andrew		Patrol		6/29/22		2.01		Step 3		BA		37.5		52		41.606		81,132.48		1,560.24		4,327.07		85,459.55				41.606		81,132.37		1,560.24		4,327.06		85,459.43				75.00

		Farley, Meghan		Patrol		1/30/01		23.43		20 Years		BA		37.5		52		46.829		91,315.64		1,756.07		4,870.17		96,185.81				46.829		91,315.87		1,756.07		4,870.18		96,186.05						50.00

		Geoffroy, Connor		Patrol		11/7/16		7.65		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				75.00

		Gerrish, Alex		Patrol		11/2/15		8.67		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				50.00		50.00

		Gys, Andrew		Patrol		11/7/18		5.65		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				60.00

		Jaiteh, Mohamadou		Patrol		11/18/13		10.62		10 Yrs		Associates		37.5		52		40.462		78,901.16		1,517.33		4,208.06		83,109.22				40.462		78,901.31		1,517.33		4,208.07		83,109.38						50.00

		Lamontagne, Brian		Patrol		5/7/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62

		Levesque, Aimee		Patrol		3/14/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Ludwig, Robert		Patrol		11/17/14		9.63		10 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81

		Lundberg, Robert		Patrol		12/14/20		3.55		Step 3		BA		37.5		52		41.606		81,132.48		1,560.24		4,327.07		85,459.55				41.606		81,132.37		1,560.24		4,327.06		85,459.43				75.00

		Mahoney, Brendan		Patrol		11/6/18		5.65		Step 3				37.5		52		35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				50.00		50.00

		Malandrino, Jake		Patrol		11/19/14		9.62		10 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				44.141		86,074.04		1,655.27		4,590.62		90,664.66						50.00

		Maxim, Kyle		Patrol		5/6/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		McAnespie, Owen		Patrol		3/16/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Ngeth, Tony		Patrol		11/5/18		5.66		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81

		Nyoro, Daniel		Patrol		7/11/16		7.98		5 Yrs				37.5		52		35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				75.00

		Palumbo, Cameron		Patrol		5/8/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00		0.00

		Papafagos, Andreas		Patrol		10/21/19		4.70		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				65.00		50.00

		Papageorgiou, Leah		Patrol		3/13/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Quinn, John		Patrol		3/20/16		8.29		5 Years		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				65.00		50.00

		Rocha, Tyler		Patrol		12/15/20		3.55		Step 3				37.5		52		34.672		67,610.40		1,300.20		3,605.89		71,216.29				34.672		67,610.31		1,300.20		3,605.88		71,216.19				75.00

		Scribner, Paul		Patrol		11/18/07		16.63		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32

		Steere, Kevin		Patrol		3/15/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 2				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				32.040		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,332.16		62,244.00				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 2				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				32.040		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,332.16		62,244.00				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 1				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 1				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80



		Total Patrol Salaries																		2,506,448				132,512		2,638,959						2,762,548				146,527		2,909,076				1,695.00		500.00





														HRS/		# 		HOURLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY				Total				FY25 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION				Grade		Step		Degree		WK		WEEKS		RATE		BASE 		BASE				FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025

		Bartlett, Peter		Chief										40		52		94.390		196,331.20		3,775.60				196,331.20				96.278		200,257.82		3,851.11				200,257.82

		Boone, Arline		Community Specialist				SEIU-5		3 & 4				19		52		21.430		21,172.84		407.17				21,172.84				22.080		21,815.04		419.52				21,815.04

		Position Cut - Carry as PT		Specialist				8		2 & 3				35		52		27.680		50,377.60		968.80				50,377.60												20,129.00

		Chartrand, David		Deputy Chief				15		13				35		52		81.680		148,657.60		2,858.80				148,657.60				88.300		160,706.00		3,090.50				160,706.00

		Dellolio, Julie		Clerk				SEIU-7		5				35		52		25.460		46,337.20		891.10				46,337.20				26.220		47,720.40		917.70				47,720.40

		Finn-Conlon, Colleen		PT Evidence Tech				SEIU-4		3 & 4				12		52		18.800		11,731.20		225.60				11,731.20				20.130		12,561.12		241.56				12,561.12

		Vacant Crossing Guard		PT Crossing Guard				1		2				15		31		15.420		7,170.30		231.30				7,170.30				15.420		7,170.30		231.30				7,170.30

		Noel, Karry Lee		Admin. Assist.				SEIU-9		4				35		52		29.030		52,834.60		1,016.05				52,834.60				31.100		56,602.00		1,088.50				56,602.00

		Vallois, Donna		Community Specialist				SEIU-5		1				19		52		19.820		19,582.16		376.58				19,582.16				20.410		20,165.08		387.79				20,165.08



		Total Admin Salaries																		554,195						554,195						526,998						547,127





		Total Salaries																		4,297,665				196,981		4,494,646						4,568,123				213,701		4,801,953				2,175		1,350







		Total Salary FY2024																		4,801,953



		Allard Retirement Adjustment																		-30,000



		Stipends & Shift Differential																		174,135



		ADD new LT Promotion																		40,000



		Overtime																		338,000



		Longevity																		850



																				5,324,938



		Payroll Full Time		4,924,377

		Part Time Payroll		61,712

		Over Time Payroll		338,000

		Longevity Payroll		850

				5,324,938



				31,759





Fire

		TOWN OF DRACUT

		Fire Department  - FY2025

																FY2024 SALARY				FY2024 FINAL SALARY								FY2025 SALARY				FY2025 FINAL SALARY

						Hire		7/1/24		Grade		HRS/		FY24 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		Total				FY25 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION		Date		Yrs		Step		WK		RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025



		Cyndy Alexander 		Admin						SEIU-9/5		35		27.910		50,796.20		976.85				50,796.20				29.900		50,801.40		976.95				50,801.40

		Armstrong, Mark		Lieutenant		4/12/06		18.23		15 Yrs		42		41.174		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27				41.174		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27

		Bigold, Kevin		Captain		4/12/06		18.23		15 Yrs		42		41.580		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.409		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09

		Bouilette, Gage		FF-3		10/5/23		0.74		<5 Yrs		42		41.580		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Bushnell, Sean		FF-4		9/5/13		10.83		10 Yrs		42		32.780		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Carroca, Jonathan		FF-4		9/25/16		7.77		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		Carter, Nehemiah

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Replaces Martin, need to Budget for FF to LT Difference
		FF-3		1/4/24		0.49		5 Yrs		42		32.780		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Chandonnet, Matthew  		FF-4		11/7/00		23.66		20 Yrs		42		35.800		79,795.04		1,534.52		4,987.19		84,782.23				36.536		79,795.21		1,534.52		4,987.20		84,782.41

		Charette, Ryan		FF-4		7/7/22		1.99		< 5yrs		42		31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Coalter, Christopher 		FF-4		7/12/96		27.99		25 Yrs		42		36.896		82,189.12		1,580.56		5,136.82		87,325.94				37.632		82,189.06		1,580.56		5,136.82		87,325.88

		Conole , John		FF-4		7/31/16		7.92		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		Cunha, Michael		Captain		12/15/06		17.56		15 Yrs		42		41.580		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.408		92,620.08		1,781.16		5,788.76		98,408.84

		Dailey, Jr., Joseph 		Lieutenant		1/20/03		21.46		20 Yrs		42		38.049		87,304.36		1,678.93		5,456.52		92,760.88				39.974		87,304.12		1,678.93		5,456.51		92,760.63

		Descheneaux,Ryan 		FF-4
 (no EMT)		7/12/12		11.98		10 Yrs		42		32.156		71,633.12		1,377.56		4,477.07		76,110.19				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Budget for EMT, does not have EMT		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Feeney, Justin		FF-4		11/10/11		12.65		10 Yrs		42		33.764		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81				34.439		75,214.64		1,446.44		4,700.91		79,915.55

		Gagne, Christopher 		FF-4		8/7/14		9.91		10 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Gagnon, Brian		FF-4		2/23/18		6.36		5 Yrs		42		31.825		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Howard, Joel		Lieutenant		8/7/14		9.91		10 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				37.680		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44

		Joyce, Thomas		FF-4		7/19/21		2.95		< 5 Yrs		42		30.567		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85				32.462		70,897.01		1,363.40		4,431.06		75,328.07

		Lanteigne, Brian		FF-4		1/8/17		7.48		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Leavitt, Christopher		FF-4		8/7/16		7.90		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Mackey, Thomas 		Deputy Chief		5/4/95		29.18		25 Yrs		42		48.070		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09				49.032		107,086.06		2,059.35		6,692.88		113,778.93

		Martin, Jacob		FF-4		8/18/22		1.87		< 5 Yrs		42		23.131		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		McCarthy, Brian		Lieutenant		7/11/12		11.98		10 Yrs		42		33.764		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44				37.680		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44

		McCarthy, Dylan		FF-4		10/27/22		1.68		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		McMeniman,Kenneth		Lieutenant		8/21/02		21.88		20 Yrs		42		39.190		87,304.36		1,678.93		5,456.52		92,760.88				39.974		87,304.12		1,678.93		5,456.51		92,760.63

		Mullen, Stephen		FF-4		8/7/14		9.91		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Nickerson, Marian 		FF-4		4/26/15		9.19		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		O'Donnell, Shane		Lieutenant		7/31/16		7.92		5 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				36.582		79,895.64		1,536.45		4,993.48		84,889.12

		Patterson, Ronald		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Richard Patterson - Est		Chief								35		96.410		175,466.20		3,374.35				175,466.20				99.310		180,744.20		3,475.85				180,744.20

		Petrilli, II, Michael		FF-4		3/12/07		17.32		15 Yrs		42		34.780		77,471.16		1,489.83		4,841.95		82,313.11				35.472		77,471.07		1,489.83		4,841.94		82,313.02

		Poitras, Andrew		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Powers, Daniel		FF-4		8/2/21		2.92		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Russell, Sean		FF-3		8/7/23		0.90		5 Yrs		42		32.780		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Resto Salgado, Bernardo 		FF-4		8/2/21		2.92		< 5 Yrs		42		27.914		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Santos, Derek		FF-4 (no emt)		8/2/12		11.92		10 Yrs		42		32.156		71,633.12		1,377.56		4,477.07		76,110.19				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
no emt, BUDGET FOR emt
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Replaces Martin, need to Budget for FF to LT Difference
																														4,700.93		79,915.81

		Siegler, Michael		Captain		9/1/10		13.84		10 Yrs		42		40.366		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27				41.174		89,923.25		1,729.29		5,620.20		95,543.45

		Silva, Matthew		Lieutenant		4/26/15		9.19		5 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				36.582		79,895.64		1,536.45		4,993.48		84,889.12

		Silva, Michael		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Stamp, Albert		Captain		2/28/08		16.35		15 Yrs		42		40.366		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.409		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09

		Talbot, Ryan		FF-4		10/27/22		1.68		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Tibbets, William		FF-3		11/9/23		0.64		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Voulgaris, Alex 		Deputy Chief		6/6/98		26.09		20 Yrs		42		46.670		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09				49.032		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09

		Eliminate Fire Inspector																				0.00												0.00



		Total Fire Salaries																										3,512,643				205,069		3,717,712



		Promotional Position - Martin for LT - Budget for Difference (FF to LT)																										21,800



		Longevity																										850

																												0

		Overtime																										783,348



		Total Fire Salaries																										4,318,641				205,069



		Budget 261 Days (1 Day)																														4,523,710



		Payroll Full Time		3,739,512

		Part Time Payroll		0

		Over Time Payroll		783,348

		Longevity		850

				4,523,710





		Education is in Employee Training

		Overtime Calculation

		Vacation and Personal 		475,740

		Sick Time		271,458

		Bereavement/Jury Duty		10,000

		Union Business		16,150

		Mutual Aid		16,000

		Call Back		28,000

		Buffer		6,000

		Chief Adjustment per Chief		(40,000)

		Total Overtime		783,348



		*** Martin - Took off Martin as he is retiring in July 2024, only budget for vacation and sick, Martin is being replaced by Nehemiah Carter





Building

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Building (Dept. #241)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Allard, Shaun		Building Inspector		11		5		35		39.890		72,599.80		11		6		41.090		74,783.80		1,438.15

		Bewig, Crystal		Admin Assistant		SEIU-9A		4		35		28.750		52,325.00		SEIU-9A		5		30.800		56,056.00		1,078.00

		McLaughlin, Daniel		Director		13		10		35		56.990		103,721.80		13		11		58.700		106,834.00		2,054.50



		Overtime





		Total Salaries												228,646.60								237,673.80





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				914.13



		Code Regular		237,638

		Overtime		0

		Longevity Crystal		950

				238,588







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Plumbing & Gas (Dept. #242)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Lelanc, Warren		Plumbing/Gas Inspector		7		6		23		28.590		34,193.64		7		7		29.450		35,222.20		677.35





		Total Salaries												34,193.64								35,222.20





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Wiring (Dept. #243)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Landers, Jack 		Wiring Inspector Per Diem						22		32.000		36,608.00						32.000		36,608.00		704.00







		Total Salaries												36,608.00								36,608.00







Engineering

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Engineering (Dept. #410)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Vacant		Inspection Contractor																		65,000.00

		Wagner, Lisa		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		11		35		32.780		59,659.60		SEIU-8		12		35.470		64,555.40		1,241.45

		Stipend Manugian  - Engineering Work																				14,300.00

		Stipend Rivard - Engineering Work																				11,700.00



		Total Salaries												59,659.60								155,555.40				156,153.69



		Longevity Wagner																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				156,805.40



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				598.29































Public Works

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Public Works (Dept. #420)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Douglas, Donna		Admin Assistant		SEIU-9A		12		35		37.85		68,887.00		SEIU-9A		12		38.98		70,943.60		1,364.30

		Patenaude, Edward		DPW Director		19		8		35		76.94		140,030.80		19		9		79.25		144,235.00		2,773.75



		Overtime																				0.00



		Total Salaries												208,917.80								215,178.60



		Longvity Douglas																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				216,428.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				827.61







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Animal Control (Dept. #292)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Morse, Colleen		Animal Control		9		3		35		31.09		56,583.80		9		4		32.02		58,276.40		1,120.70



		Stipend (Internal DPW)																				1,800.00

		Overtime																				2,000.00

		Total Salaries												56,583.80								62,076.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				224.14









		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Highway (Dept. #421)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Bourassa Jr., Dennis		Laborer		ML		1		40		25.98		54,038.40		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Remove MEO		MEO Laborer		ML		1		40		25.98		54,038.40								56,472.00

		VACANT		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Foley Thomas		General Foremen		GF		3		40		31.96		66,476.80		GF		3		32.92		68,473.60		1,316.80

		Garside, Walter		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Johnson Steven		Foreman		F 		4		40		35.38		73,590.40		F 		4		36.44		75,795.20		1,457.60		1,000

		Kulis Jeremy		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		3		27.57		57,345.60		1,102.80

		Larmand, Alexander		MEO Laborer		L		9		40		24.96		51,916.80		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Leary Sean		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		3		27.57		57,345.60		1,102.80

		VACANT		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Richards, Connor		MEO Laborer		L		1		40		19.14		39,811.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Rodrigues Brian		MEO Laborer		ML		11		40		30.15		62,712.00		ML		11		31.06		64,604.80		1,242.40		1,100

		Rozzi, Phillip		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Smith, Roland		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Sousa, Timothy		MEO Laborer		L		1		40		19.14		39,811.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Sullivan Kevin		MEO Laborer		ML		5		40		27.57		57,345.60		ML		5		28.40		59,072.00		1,136.00		850

		Titus, Andrew		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00





		Total Salaries - Highway												916,323.20								999,772.80				2,950



		Part-Time																				0.00

		Longevity																				3,950.00

		Overtime																				23,000.00



		Total Salaries - Highway																				1,026,722.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				3,628.00





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Tree (Dept. #428)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Enos, Stephen		General Foreman		GF		9		40		34.96		72,716.80		GF		9		36.01		74,900.80		1,440.40		1,150

		Finnerty, Michael		Laborer		L		11		40		25.72		53,497.60		L		11		26.49		55,099.20		1,059.60		0

		Smart, Daniel		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00		0

		Williams, James		MEO Laborer		ML		5		40		27.57		57,345.60		ML		5		28.40		59,072.00		1,136.00		0

		Remove MEO																				-56,472.00		-1,086.00



		Total Salaries - Tree												233,979.20								189,072.00		3,636.00		1,150



		Longevity																				1,150.00

		Overtime																				5,000.00



		Total Salaries																				195,222.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				727.20





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Vehicle Maintenance (Dept. #429)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Bergeron, Joseph		MEO Mechanic		Mech		2		40		28.35		58,968.00		Mech		2		29.20		60,736.00		1,168.00		0.00

		Dion, Peter		MEO Mechanic		Mech		8		40		30.99		64,459.20		Mech		8		31.92		66,393.60		1,276.80		1,000.00

		Lajoie, Sean		General Foreman		GF		3		40		31.96		66,476.80		GF		4		33.43		69,534.40		1,337.20		0.00



		Total Salaries - Vehicle												189,904.00								196,664.00				1,000.00



		Longevity																				1,000.00

		Overtime																				1,500.00



		Total Salaries																				199,164.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				756.40





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Cemetery (Dept. #430)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Saari, Timothy		MEO Laborer		ML		1		40		25.980		54,038.40		ML		1		27.150		56,472.00		1,086.00





		Overtime																				500.00



		Total Salaries												54,038.40								56,972.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				217.20









Board of Health

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Board of Health (Dept. #510)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Curley, Kara		Nurse		10		6		35		37.36		67,995.20		10		7		38.48		70,033.60		1,346.80

		Enos, Marylee		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		12		35		34.44		62,680.80		SEIU-8		12		35.47		64,555.40		1,241.45

		Ouellette, David		Health Director		12		10		35		51.35		93,457.00		12		11		52.89		96,259.80		1,851.15



		Overtime



		Retirement Admin Assistant - Rehire Grade 7																				(10,000)



		Total Salaries												224,133.00								220,848.80



		Longevity Enos																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				222,098.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				849.42































Veterans

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Veterans Benefits (Dept. #543)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Thomas, Jerome		Veterans Officer		9		4		35		32.02		58,276.40		9		5		32.99		60,041.80		1,154.65



		Auto Allowance																				1,200.00



		Total Salaries												58,276.40								61,241.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				235.55

































Council on Aging

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Council on Aging (Dept. #541)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Brady, Louanne		Bus Driver		2		6		35		18.570		33,797.40		2		7		19.130		34,816.60		669.55

		Vacant Bus Driver 																				35,000.00

		Ivos, Maria		Admin Asst		8		1		18		23.250		21,762.00		8		2		24.910		23,315.76		448.38

		Kaelblein, Noelle		COA Director		12		3		35		41.750		75,985.00		12		4		43.000		78,260.00		1,505.00

		Vacant (Change to PT)		Transportation Coordinator																		51,759.00

		Leclerc, Stephanie		Social Services Coordinator		6		1		9		22.620		10,586.16		6		2		23.310		10,909.08		209.79

		Palmer, Ann Marie		Activities Coordinator		5		7		10		24.790		12,890.80		5		8		25.540		13,280.80		255.40



		Total Salaries												155,021.36								247,341.24



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				951.31



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly





		Part-Time Salaries

		Vacant		PT Bus Driver		2		3		19		17.000		16,796.00				5				5,000.00		0.00

		Vacant		PT Bus Driver		2		4		11		17.510		10,015.72								6,975.00		0.00

		Politi, James		PT Bus Driver		2		4		19		17.510		17,299.88		2		5		18.030		17,813.64		342.57



		Total Salaries												44,111.60								29,788.64



		Formula Grant

		Leclerc, Stephanie		Social Services Coordinator		6		1		26		22.620		30,582.24		6		2		23.310		31,515.12		606.06

		Palmer, Ann Marie		Activities Coordinator		5		7		25		24.790		32,227.00		5		8		25.540		33,202.00		638.50

		Ivos, Maria		Admin Asst		8		1		17		23.250		20,553.00		8		2		24.910		22,020.44		423.47



		Total Salaries												83,362.24								86,737.56









Library

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Library (Dept. #610)



		Employee		Position		FY23  
Grade		FY23  
Step		Hours		FY23 Hourly		FY23  
Salary		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		FY24  
Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY24 Weekly		Shift Hours		Shift Rate		Total Shift



		Bergeron, Alyssa		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Berrio Tyler		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Botros, Marissa		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Callahan, Maggie		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Chapman, Meghan		Young Adult Librarian		SEIU-4		10		18		25.340		23,718.24		SEIU-4		11		26.620		24,916.32		479.16

		Duarte, Audrey		Reference/Tech.		SEIU-10		2		35		27.590		50,213.80		SEIU-10		3		29.560		53,799.20		1,034.60		212		4.43		940.01

		Hamilton, Carole		Admin. Assist.		SEIU-8		6		35		28.290		51,487.80		SEIU-8		7		30.310		55,164.20		1,060.85		212		4.55		963.86

		Hogan, Patrick		Library Assist.		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		2		16.730		15,659.28		301.14

		Malnati, Linda		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		2		19		16.240		16,045.12		SEIU-2		2		16.730		16,529.24		317.87

		Meehan, Casey		Library Assist.		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		2		16.730		15,659.28		301.14

		Muir Christine		Library Director		12		6		35		45.620		83,028.40		12		7		46.990		85,521.80		1,644.65

		Oxton, Leslie		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Penney, Teressa		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		3		17.400		16,286.40		313.20

		Ryan, Melissa		Assist. Circ. Librarian		SEIU-7		4		35		24.480		44,553.60		SEIU-7		4		25.210		45,882.20		882.35		212		3.78		801.68

		Sackett, Michelle		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Salem, Cheryl		Circulation Librarian		SEIU-8		4		35		26.160		47,611.20		SEIU-8		5		28.020		50,996.40		980.70		212		4.20		891.04

		Sanscartier, Laura		Cataloging/Tech Serv.		SEIU-8		4		35		26.160		47,611.20		SEIU-8		4		26.940		49,030.80		942.90		212		4.04		856.69

		Servente, Joyce		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Thibodaeu, Sean		Assistant Director		10		4		35		35.210		64,082.20		10		5		36.270		66,011.40		1,196.65

		Vacant		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		1		16.089		15,058.93		289.59

		Zanni, Dominique		Children's Librarian		SEIU-10		2		35		27.590		50,213.80		SEIU-10		3		29.560		53,799.20		1,034.60		212		4.43		940.01





		Total Salaries												624,871.52								655,911.61								5,393.28



		Longevity Hamilton																				950.00

		Longevity Salem																				850.00

		Longevity Ryan																				850.00

		Longevity Sanscartier																				850.00



		Total w/Longevity																				659,411.61								664,804.89



		Library Full Time Employees		465,598.48

		Library Part Time Employees		199,206.41

		Longevity		3,500.00

		Add'l Day		2,022.74

				670,327.63







		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)		2,022.74

















Recreation



		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Recreation (Dept. #630)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Arseneaux, Jessica		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		1		35		23.260		42,333.20		SEIU-8		2		24.910		45,336.20		871.85

		Hamilton, Amy		Director		12		9		19		48.400		47,819.20		12		10		49.850		49,251.80		947.15







		Total Salaries												90,152.40								94,588.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				363.80







Sewer and Water

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Sewer (Dept. #442)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Cloutier, Joseph		Inspector		9		4		30		32.020		49,951.20		9		9		37.130		57,922.80		1,113.90

		Hamelin, Donna		Admin. Asst.		SEIU-7		11		30		33.190		51,776.40		SEIU-7		12		33.190		51,776.40		995.70

		Hoban, Jeffrey		Laborer		5		7		30		24.790		38,672.40		5		8		25.540		39,842.40		766.20

		Hoover, Marguitte		Superintendent		13		5		30		49.160		76,689.60		13		7		52.150		81,354.00		1,564.50

		Stec, Cathrin		Office Manager		8		4		30		29.370		45,817.20		8		5		30.250		47,190.00		907.50



		Total Salaries												262,906.80								278,085.60



		OverTime																				2,000.00



		Longevity Hamelin																				1,250.00



		Total Salaries																				281,335.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,069.56



		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Water (Dept. #452)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Cloutier, Joseph		Inspector		9		4		5		32.020		8,325.20		9		9		37.130		9,653.80		185.65

		Hamelin, Donna		Admin. Asst.		SEIU-7		11		5		33.190		8,629.40		SEIU-7		12		33.190		8,629.40		165.95

		Hoban, Jeffrey		Laborer		5		7		5		24.790		6,445.40		5		8		25.540		6,640.40		127.70

		Hoover, Marguitte		Superintendent		13		5		5		49.160		12,781.60		13		7		52.150		13,559.00		260.75

		Stec, Cathrin		Office Manager		8		4		5		29.370		7,636.20		8		5		30.250		7,865.00		151.25



		Total Salaries												43,817.80								46,347.60



		OverTime																				1,500.00





		Total Salaries																				47,847.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				178.26







Storm Water

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Storm Water (Dept. #455)



		Employee		Position		FY23  
Grade		FY23  
Step		Hours		FY23 Hourly		FY23  
Salary		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		FY24  
Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY24 Weekly		Longevity



		Caron, Leo		General Foreman		GF		10		40		35.480		73,798.40		GF		10		36.540		76,003.20		1,461.60		1,000.00

		Larochelle Joshua		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.360		54,828.80		ML		3		27.570		57,345.60		1,102.80		0.00

		Rivard, Tina		Asst. Director		14		6		35		54.180		98,607.60		14		6		55.800		101,556.00		1,953.00		0.00



		Total Salaries												227,234.80								234,904.80



		Overtime																				2,000.00

		Longevity 																				1,000.00



		Total Salaries																				237,904.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				903.48































Regional Dispatch Center - NEED

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2024 Budget

		Regional Dispatch Center



		Department/Description		FY2021
Expended		FY2022
Expended		FY2023
Budget 		FY2024
Regional 
Request 



		Revenue

		State 911 Support and Incentive  Grants		$   1,027,982		$   1,027,982		$   1,161,295		$   1,161,295

		Training Grant		83,475		88,537		86,258		86,258

		Emergency Medical Dispatch Grant		0		23,400		31,800		31,800

		Total Revenue		$   1,111,457		$   1,139,919		$   1,279,353		$   1,279,353



		Expenses

		Regular Salaries		$   593,697		$   1,010,368		$   1,174,557		$   1,326,394

		Temporary Part-Time Salaries		0		63,343		127,370		64,500

		Dispatch Overtime		150,186		386,614		225,000		225,000

		Uniforms		2,500		12,450		15,000		14,500

		Energy Utilities		27,574		37,215		36,300		37,600

		Repairs and Maintenance		4,422		14,315		23,100		35,375

		Leases/Contracts		41,186		113,101		167,981		163,483

		Professional Services		57,983		218,373		66,500		78,828

		Communications		17,361		20,104		19,134		17,872

		Computer		6,372		12,016		36,256		33,230

		Office Supplies		3,438		10,294		2,550		2,550

		All Other Supplies		2,375		773		5,000		5,000

		Dues and Memberships		363		1,675		2,743		2,843

		Staff Development		2,268		1,398		3,500		7,000

		Group Insurance 		185,902		353,015		179,207		259,127

		Middlesex Retirement		0		0		126,282		62,893

		Medicare		11,405		20,725		22,822		24,627

		OPEB		0		0		74,373		72,264

		Property/Liability Insurance		23,481		28,593		32,000		33,000

		Occupational Health 		1,100		0		5,000		5,000

		Total Expenses		$   1,131,613		$   2,304,372		$   2,344,675		$   2,471,086



		Total Net Budget		$   20,155		$   1,164,453		$   1,065,322		$   1,191,733



		State 911 Grant - Estimate		$   20,156		$   1,164,453		$   1,065,322		$   595,866



		Draut/Tewksbury Assessment		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   595,866



		Assessment

		Dracut (47%)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   280,057

		Tewksbury (53%)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   315,809





Health Insurance 

		Active/
Retiree		Group		Insurance Name		Employee 
ID		SPOUSE NAME		Medical  
Group #		Monthly
Amount		Medical 
coverage		% 
Employer		Employer 
Cost		Employee 
Cost		Total Monthly Increase
FY2025
		Total Monthly Cost FY2025		Total FY25 Monthly
Employer Cost		Total FY2025
Monthly Cost
Employee Cost

																						Health Incr		9.8%

																						Medicare Inr		7.5%

		RET		TOWN		ARCHINSKI ANTHONY L				SUSAN M ARCHINSKI		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		BAILEY WILLIAM				CAROLINE ADIE-BAILEY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		BROUILLETTE DAVID				LISA BROUILLETTE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		CORMICK CATHERINE M				JOHN J CORMICK		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		COUTURE DONALD				ALISON COUTURE		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		DERY ARTHUR H				ROBERTA F DERY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		DESROSIERS MONA				MARC DESROSIERS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		FAHEY LAURIE A		572		FREDERICK P FAHEY		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		FLEURY MICHAEL				CHERYL FLEURY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		GREENWOOD TRACEY L				JOSEPH R GREENWOOD		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		GRIMES TIMOTHY D		799		KIMBERLY A GRIMES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		HEALEY KEVIN J				 		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		JAKUTTIS JOSEPH A				STACY L JAKUTTIS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		KOHANSKI JOHN C				MICHELLE A KOHANSKI		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		MACLEAN DOUGLAS				CAROL MACLEAN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		MCLEAN SUZANNE				DAVID MCLEAN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		MURACH DOROTHY M		455		JOHN M MURACH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		OBRIEN DAVID				KENDRA OBRIEN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		PAPPAS PETER L				KATHY S PAPPAS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		SAJA BERNARD A				COLLETTE J SAJA		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		SALEM PETER				LISA SALEM		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		VALDINA ANNE MARIE		2777		JOHN D VALDINA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		WALSH THOMAS J				 		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		AKASHIAN LAUREN M		379		BRIAN T AKASHIAN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDREWS MICHAEL D		5998		ANNMARIE ANDREWS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARCHAMBAULT LAURIE A		3416		JASON E ARCHAMBAULT		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ASHWORTH JEFFREY		51510		SARAH ASHWORTH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		BARRETT PAULA		218		PAULA BARRETT		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CHAFE MEGAN		51703		CORY CHAFE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARON (SARGENT) LINDSEY J		3316		SEAN M CARON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CIPOLLA ANTHONY M		3361		 		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COLFER KATHLEEN		3294		JOHN COLFER		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COLLINS MARGARET		3357				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COOKE MICHELLE		159		RAYMOND J COOKE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COUILLARD GLORIA		51699		PAUL PALEN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUTRUMBES KERRY M		351		JOHN B CUTRUMBES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECKER CHRISTINA		3066		DANIEL P DECKER		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DESTEFANO ANDREA F		196		RICHARD S DESTEFANO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DURKIN MEGHAN K		188		JOSEPH B DURKIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAZIO KATHRYN		51269		KENNETH FAZIO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FIELDS KRISSANDRA		3057		CRAIG FIELDS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FIELDS STEFANIE		51564		MICHAEL FIELDS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENLAW DAWN M		2904		MICHAEL J GREENLAW		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUERRIERO JAMES		51404		SHANNA GUERRIERO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HALL KRIS M		10256		APRIL M HALL		2367484		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HASLAM JACQUELINE		51757		JAMES HASLAM 		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HINES ELIZABETH M		328		DANIEL F HINES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		JANUSZ LAUREN 		51385		MITCHELL JANUSZ		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		JESKI GERALDINE E		2804		MARK J JESKI		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		LOA		SCHOOL		KEOHANE ELIZABETH		3052				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		KUSA BETSY		3436		PETER KUSA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAVOIE (MORO) ELIZABETH M		288		ERIC P LAVOIE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEBLANC STEPHEN J		51329				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEFEBVRE HEATHER		51720		KEVIN LEFEBVRE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCCLOSKEY ELIZABETH M		3302		MICHELLE M LARKIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGRATH SHARON L		125		RUSSELL P MCGRATH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCHUGH LINDA D		2969		MICHAEL J MCHUGH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MONTY TAMMY L		2936		CARL STANKIEWICZ		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		OSGOOD ALLISON		51486		JOSHUA OSGOOD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		RAWDING SUSAN		51791		NICHOLAS RAWDING		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTEE MARK S		3245		SUSAN LANGLOIS-SANTEE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SKELTON GUY		51755		CATHERINE SKELTON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SMITH LAURA L		3211		JEFFREY G SMITH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		WAHL KATELYN A		3042		HENRY N WAHL		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		ALLARD TODD		7623		IVETA ALLARD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		ARMSTRONG MARK		1045		HOLLY ARMSTRONG		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		AYOTTE THOMAS J		974		REBECCA D AYOTTE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		BUXTON (DELLOLIO) JULIE		7514				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		BYAM GREGG		777		KELLEY BYAM		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		CARON LEO		7557		KAREN CARON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		CHESTNUT DONALD		12094		CHERIE LECLAIR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		COTNOIR JOHN R		771		MICHELLE C COTNOIR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		COX JOSEPH		7599		CATHERINE COX		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		DION PETER L		7582		NICOLE I DION		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		DUBOIS WILLIAM		1119		LYN-MARIE DUBOIS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		FLYNN LAWRENCE J		7527		CHRISTINE K FLYNN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		HOOVER MARGUERITE Y		11903		BRENDAN LAVOIE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		HOWARD JOEL A		927		NICOLE A HOWARD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		JOHNSON STEVEN R		7583		BARBARA J JOHNSON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		KALIVAS CHRISTOPHER		12064				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		LECLERC STEPHANIE		12093		DANIEL LECLERC		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MACKEY THOMAS J		1046		MONICA L MACKEY		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MANUGIAN ALISON S		11943		DAVID MANUGIAN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MCLAUGHLIN DANIEL J		853		TRACY A MCLAUGHLIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		PARRA (LANDRY) MELISSA A		904		CHRISTIAN PARRA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		PATENAUDE EDWARD G		11483		MARIE A PATENAUDE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		RODRIGUES BRIAN K		1101		CHERYL A RODRIGUES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		SANTOS DEREK M		755		NICOLE M SANTOS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		SILVA MATTHEW D		944		ALEXA E SILVA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		STEC CATHRIN S		977		FREDERICK C STEC JR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		VOULGARIS ALEXANDER G		1089		COLEEN A VOULGARIS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK DAVID J				KATHLEEN M ADAMCZYK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		AKINS MELISSANNE B				CHRISTOPHER C AKINS III		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		BARCLAY COLLEEN M				RICHARD T BARCLAY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		CHARTIER ANITA				RICHARD CHARTIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		CHOUINARD-LESSARD LISA				ROBERT LESSARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		CHUCKRAN ALAN P		161		CHRISTINA A CHUCKRAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		DEMERS DEBORAH A				ROGER J DEMERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		DEMERS ROMEO		1044		MARIA HELENA DEMERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		DENOMMEE PAUL		3037		KATHLEEN DENOMMEE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		DONOVAN DAVID A				 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		SUR		SCHOOL		ENGLER ERIC				 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		FOLEY KEVIN G		3021		JENNIFER L FOLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		GEORGE JUSTIN				COLBY GEORGE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		HAMEL MARK J		7494		PAULA G HAMEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		KENYON MICHAEL J				CYNTHIA L KENYON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		LANZA WELCH NANCY A				DAVID W WELCH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN DAVID				JOANNE MARTIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MCMAHON LEO F				ERIC RAMSEY		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MCMENIMAN SCOTT R		7318		JENNIFER D MCMENIMAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MOORE DAVID M		2225		DEBORAH A MOORE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MOROWSKI MARK C				PANAGIOTA M MOROWSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		NIGZUS KAREN				JAMES NIGZUS		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ROWE JEFFREY				JODI ROWE		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		SZYMANSKI KATHY		2774		JAN A SZYMANSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		TOCCI ELIZABETH		2106		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ZANELOTTI JEFFREY				AZAR ZANELOTTI		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		ZARELLA THERESE H				MICHAEL ZARELLA		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ZIEMBA GARY E				JENNIFER A ZIEMBA		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK JOSEPH M		10104		MICHELLE ADAMCZYK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARCHIBOLD CHRISTA		51669		IAN ARCHIBOLD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAKER MARNEY		3289		HARLEY BAKER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAMFORD JILLIAN M		2955		JOSHUA K BAMFORD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAVIELLO JENNIFER F		2818		ANDREA BAVIELLO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BLANCHET TREVOR J		2850		SARAH E CHUCKRAN-BLANCHET		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BONENFANT (JOYCE) LINDSEY M		3317		JUSTIN BONEFANT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BORDEN KATRIN A 		2008		ERIC M BORDEN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BORGES ASHLEY M		3210		JONATHAN BORGES		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOWDEN-GURLEY KAREN		51786				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOWIE MARY H		50586		EDWARD J BOWIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BROWN JULIE-MARIE		3313		IAN GREENSTEIN

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BRYAN (MESSER) SANDRA A		286		MICHAEL BRYAN 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BULLARD JENNIFER L		3270		MICHAEL D BULLARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUTLER JILL S		3218		RONALD A BUTLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CANFIELD CYNTHIA M		285		BRAD S CANFIELD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARNEY MARY M		2693		DAVID M CARNEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARTER JOANNE M		221		KEVIN M CARTER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CATALANO ASHLEY		51353		ANTHONY CATALANO JR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CLANCY (GALLANT) CHARLEEN A		3409		ROBERT CLANCY 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CRAFFEY EMILY		51381		CURTIS CRAFFEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CRONIN KELLY J		2869		MAURICE F CRONIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNHA ANTONIO M		50069		TELMA CUNHA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNNINGHAM LANGEVIN		51715		KENDRA LANGEVIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNNINGHAM CORRINE E		3484		JOSEPH CUNNINGHAM 

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		D'AMATO DANIELLE C		3014		RONALD A D'AMATO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAUTEUIL CARRIE A		2659		PAUL M DAUTEUIL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DELSOLIA DEBORAH J		3363		BRIAN DELSOLIA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DESMOND SUSAN J		321		WILLIAM J DESMOND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DONNELLY CHARLENE D		137		MICHAEL P DONNELLY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOUGHTY KATHY A		222		MICHAEL P DOUGHTY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOYLE KRISTINE		2793		TIMOTHY DOYLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		EMERICK (SAVARD) DENIENE M		414		DAVID EMERICK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		EMERSON TIFFANY J		3229		THOMAS M EMERSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FARNHAM D'AGOSTINO		5168		ERIC D'AGOSTINO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FARREN JOHN P		884		DARLENE M FARREN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAULKNER BONNIE J		51228		JOSHUA M FAULKNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FEBO-MIRANDA ANACELIS		2760		SIDNEI MIRANDA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FORTIER KAREN		2689		JEREMIE FORTIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FOWLER (ARAKELIAN) JENNIFER N		432		ROBERT FOWLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FURTADO MARY ELLEN		2801		ANDREW W FURTADO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GANLEY JR PAUL K		2928		ELIZABETH M GANLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GARNEAU JOHANNA M		416		ROBERT GARNEAU

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE
		

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GEORGOPOULOS ANTHONY W		50207		THERESA M GEORGOPOULOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GILLILAND JESSICA C		3375		JAMES K GILLILAND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GODIN CHRISTINA L		3142		SCOTT R GODIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENBERG ADA		51623		RUSSELL COLEMAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENBERG KENNETH A		2718		ROBIN M GREENBERG		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUANGE ANTHONY A		51445		LAURIE GUANGE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUNDRUM SARAH NICHOLE		3463		KYLE GUNDRUM 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYES FROHOCK KRISTIN P		388		DONN W FROHOCK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HEFELE REBECCA D		334		PETER J HEFELE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HEWITT CAMERON		51489		HEIDI HEWITT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HOUSTON JASON S		2733		TANYA M HOUSTON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		JONIEC STEPHANIE		51607		RAYMOND JONIEC		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KANTARGIS NICHOLAS		51611		LINDSAY KANTARGIS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KEEFE SHEILAGH		299		BRIAN KEEFE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KILFOYLE CHRISTINE M		2959		THOMAS E KILFOYLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KING CHRISTOPHER T		2828		KATHLEEN E KING		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KINLEY LYNDSEY D		3252		CLEVE D KINLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KLECZKOWSKI DENISE M		2738		WALTER S KLECZKOWSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KNIGHT JULIE A		2916		STEPHEN M KNIGHT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KOUFOS MINDY B		3156		JOHN S KOUFOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE KIMBERLY A		208		THOMAS P LABRANCHE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAMBERT LINDA M		2599		JEFFREY A LAMBERT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAPAN DONNA		2981		STEPHEN W LAPAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAVOIE JESSICA		51754		MICHAEL LAVOIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAWRENCE KIMBERLY A		51338		JAMES H LAWRENCE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LHEUREUX RAYANN R		1050		DANIEL M LHEUREUX		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LORD CHRISTINE M		185		DEREK L LORD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LUSSIER DEBORAH		51462		WILLIAM LUSSIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYNCH SORAYA		51647		JOHN LYNCH 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYONS HEATHER L		2765		SCOTT L LYONS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACDONALD KATHLEEN		3298		ROBERT MACDONALD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MALVAROSA DEBORAH		51520		THOMAS MALVAROSA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		MCKENNEY MARY		232		JAMES B MCKENNEY II		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCMANUS ELLEN M		3305		JEFFREY S MCMANUS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MELETLIDIS PENNY		51790		JIM MELETLIDIS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERCIER RONALD		3126		MICHELLE J MERCIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERCURIO KAREN M		142		ROBERT J MERCURIO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERRILL DONNA		51696		BART MERRILL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MEZZONI ALICIA M		231		CHRISTOPHER F MEZZONI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MIKUTEL SHARON D		2688		CHRISTOPHER T MIKUTEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MILLER DEAN		51652		SARAH MILLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MONE CHARLES E		2630		SHERYL A MONE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MULENGA KELLYANNE A		2864		CHRISTOPHER K MULENGA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MULLINS ASHLEY L		3140		CHRISTOPHER L MULLINS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MURPHY KIMBERLY		3386		TIMOTHY MURPHY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MUTNANSKY JESSICA A		2790		MICHAEL G MUTNANSKY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		NAULT SUSAN M		441		VINCENT P NAULT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		OUELLET JASON W		2662		CHELSEA N OUELLET		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PANNIELLO KRISTIN L		2894		VINCENT S PANNIELLO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PAQUETTE MICHAEL R		393		KATHY A PAQUETTE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PEASLEE JENNIFER L		128		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PECORA (CASSIDY) JENNIFER		51494		AUSTIN PECORA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PELHAM SHERYL J		3024		JAMIE J PELHAM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PETZOLD-ELEY BRENDA L 		2855		ANDREW PETZOLD-ELEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL THOMAS P		50738		MICHELLE L PIMENTEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PINTO (LORD) EMILY M		3297		NICHOLAS PINTO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RANCOURT STACEY L		3330		TIMOTHY E RANCOURT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RECCHIA FRANCESCO		51552		KIMBERLY RECCHIA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RICHALL (AHERN) EMILY		51598		ZACHARY RICHALL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RICHARD JUSTIN R		51107		STACY RICHARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RIORDAN MAUREEN V		115		MARK RIORDAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROBERSON ERIN P		354		RONALD J ROBERSON JR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROGERS BREANNA M		2961		JOHN M ROGERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROONEY CHERYL		51748				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROSS LISA M		2854		JEFFREY D ROSS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROSSI CARA		51617		MIGUEL TEHUITZIL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RUEL REBECCA J		2833		BRIAN K RUEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTARPIO MELISSA M		2885				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SMITH DANIELLE M		3173		CHRISTOPHER J SMITH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SOUKARAS KELLIE B		2823		PETER H SOUKARAS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		STEEGER KRISTIN L		3398		JOHN W ROLFE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		STONE STEVEN		50184		SUZANNAH C STONE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		TESSIER CAITLYN		51721		ADAM TESSIER 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		VERVILLE MONIQUE M		2716		MICHAEL VERVILLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		VIENS FRANCIS M		340		BETHANY L VIENS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WAGNER MICHELLE D		2813		ERIC R WAGNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WEST STACY M		2923		SCOTT D WEST		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WISE CAROL A		229		RICHARD E WISE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WOJCIK JESSICA		51478		DANIEL WOJCIK JR.		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ALEXANDER CYNDY		11454		MARK ALEXANDER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ALLARD SHAUN		11797		KERRYAN ALLARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ARSENAULT CHERYL		11833		KEVIN ARSENAULT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BOURASSA DENIS		12015		YVONNE BOURASSA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BUSHNELL KERRIE A		785		SEAN E BUSHNELL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BYRON RICHARD M		1057		GAIL M BYRON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CARVER SAMANTHA		1085		NORMAN CARVER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CHARETTE RYAN		12005				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY 		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CHARTRAND DAVID J		1076		FAITH A CHARTRAND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		COLON ANTONIO		11951		MARISSA COLON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CUNHA MICHAEL		7562		JILL CUNHA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS SHAWN M		792		DANIEL S ENOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		FARLEY MEGAN E		772		KEVIN M FARLEY 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		GIBSON TYLER J		7600		NHI N GIBSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		HAMILTON CAROLE A		835		STEPHEN M HAMILTON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		KAELBLEIN NOELLE E		11515		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LANTEIGNE BRIAN D		11549		STEFANY A LANTEIGNE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LAROCHELLE JOSHUA		11910		JENNIFER LAROCHELLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LASORSA DEBRA E		11710		JOSEPH P LASORSA JR.		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEARY SEAN		11902		ARIAN J LEARY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEAVITT CHRISTOPHER S		11496		AMANDA J LEAVITT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEBLANC WARREN J		11708		GAIL M LEBLANC		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MAHONEY BRENDAN M		11744		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MALANDRINO JAKE		917		ALEXIS DONOHOE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN PAUL D		1040		SHEILA M MARTIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MAXIM KYLE		12104		MARISSA MAXIM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MCKENZIE SEAN L		11948		HOLLY A MCKENZIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MERRILL COLLEEN I		1061		RAYMOND A MERRILL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MUIR CHRISTINE		11934		MARK R MUIR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MULLEN STEPHEN P		928		NANCY MULLEN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		NGETH TONY		11745		 KATHERINE NGETH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		NOEL KERRY LEE A		933		ROLAND L NOEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		O'CONNOR BARBARA		11866		RONALD O'CONNOR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		OUELLETTE DAVID M		11731		LYNN OUELLETTE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PALMER ANN MARIE		11938		ROBERT PALMER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PATTERSON JR RICHARD E		1042		KAREN E PATTERSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PHELPS DANIEL		11931		SUZANNE PEHLPS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		RIVARD (DOUK) SOVANARY T		11799		JOSHUA RIVARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		RUSSELL SEAN		12091		STEPHANIE RUSSELL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SAARI TIMOTHY		11727		SUSANA SAARI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SALEM CHERYL A		7611		DANIEL E SALEM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SCRIBNER PAUL D		7567		CYNTHIA A SCRIBNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SIEGLER MICHAEL L		7625		BRANDY A SIEGLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		VANDAL ANN M		775		JAMES E VANDAL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		VOZZELLA SABRINA S		11373		ERIC D VOZZELLA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		YAU LESLIE		764		JANET YAU		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		CHAPUT STEPHEN D				BETH CHAPUT		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		RET		TOWN		GETMAN JOHN L				THERESA GETMAN		4067158		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUTZEN DENNIS		3292		MILAGROS VITOR-BUTZEN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		DUARTE BRENDA		11904		BRONSON DUARTE		4067155		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYES DENISE P		3193		MICHAEL S HAYES		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		HONAN AMANDA M		51484		MATTHEW HONAN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		JOHNSTON MELISSA D		3003				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		KEEFE DENISE		51350		JASON KEEFE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LABONTE PAULA A		2667		DAVID M LABONTE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LESAGE KRISTEN I		3119		KENNETH M LESAGE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYNCH JENNIFER M		3102				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAKIEJ STACEY		51668		CHRISTOPHER MAKIEJ		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		MITRANO ALLYSSA		51726		VINCENT MICHAEL MITRANO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHEPHERD KIMBERLY I		3179		STEVEN SHEPHERD		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SILVA KELLY B		3164		JONATHAN J SILVA		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SNOWDON JEANETTE C		3264		MICHAEL H SNOWDON		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SPINDLER SHARON M		2986		EDWARD R SPINDLER		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SURRETTE (RESENDES) NICOLE		51487		SHAWN SURRETTE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		BRADY LOU ANNE		940		MARK BRADY		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		CARROCA JONATHAN		11523		KATIE CARROCA		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		COLEMAN ZACHARIAH L		7617		DANIELLE M COLEMAN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		FEENEY JUSTIN S		7646		JESSICA FEENEY		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY 		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GARSIDE WALTER		12066				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GERRISH ALEX D		946		TAYLOR M GERRISH		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GOSSELIN JON M		7579		CARYN B GOSSELIN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		IVOS MARIA		12007		JOSHUA PRIMEAU		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		JOYCE THOMAS		11928		STEPHANIE MELLO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		MARTIN KEVIN		1080		LANI MARTIN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		O'DONNELL SHANE R		11491		KAYLA A O'DONNELL		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		PAPE ERIC E		7607		 		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		RESTO SALGADO BERNARDO		11930		KATHICHA RESTO COTTO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		THOMAS JEROME		12045		MIRIAM THOMAS		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLISON GARY				ANDREA ALLISON		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		ARSENEAUX JACQUELINE G		10278				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		BRAMBLE GARY				WILLIAM MULLIN		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		DESCHENES JUDITH A				JEANNE ROY 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		FERRONETTI ROBYN J		2652		DOUGLAS FERRONETTI		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		GORBY ERIC L		240		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET / SPOUSE		SCHOOL		HOFFMAN SCOTT		699		JAYNE HOFFMAN		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		KOHANSKI JR. ROBERT W.				 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

						MATTE KELLIE						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCABE-MURPHY PAULA						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		MULLIN KEVIN				 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		NAWN GAIL M						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		PAPPASTERGION DAYLE E						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN DENISE						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET / SPOUSE		SCHOOL		WHITING DAVID						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		AMARAL SILVA JEANNE M		2657				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		APONOVICH LORI A		491		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		BERARD LAURIE G		2620				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUDZYNSKI LINDA		51788				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONVERY LAUREN C		3007		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAVIS SARA		51716				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		EKBATANI FARRAH K		3353		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAHEY MARY		3366				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		JAREK LAURIE A		2857		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		KILLGREN WENDY		51661				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		LANIER DONNA		50957				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARTIN KASEY		3334				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MATTE (ST. ONGE) LISA		51772				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCELHINNEY MICHAEL P		166		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGHEE MICHAEL D		50767		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCHUGH JESSICA		51406				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCMAHON KATHLEEN M		2691		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		PLUNKETT SHANA		51616				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		RIGGS OLIVIA		51738				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTIAGO(OLIVO) YACINDA		51536				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		TROCHE MELISSA		51741				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		BROUILLETTE GAGE		11784				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		DUARTE AUDREY		11904				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		El RACHAEL		12046				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT 		TOWN		FOLEY THOMAS		11746				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		GOLDEN KAREN A		11664		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		JAITEH MOHAMADOU		889		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		LAJOIE SEAN		11935				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		LUNDBERG ROBERT		11875				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		ROCHA TYLER		11874				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		RYAN JOHNATHAN		11873				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		SIMAO III APOLINARIO		12087				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		SMITH ROLAND		12088				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		TIBBETTS WILLIAM		12101				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		WAGNER LISA		753		GERALD WAGNER		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		BEAULIEU CYNTHIA		327				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		BERGERON PATRICIA A		2941		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTS SUSAN J						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		BOMIL BRENDA						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		CAHILL LORI		794		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		DENEU FRANCIS		11697				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		SUR		TOWN		DEZAN ELIZABETH						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		DUBOIS CATHLEEN				WILLIAM DUBOIS		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		FISHER SUSAN N		2725				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		GRECO-BISHOP NANCY L						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		GREENWOOD DAVID L						4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		GRUE MARY				VINCENT DENUFRIO (MTRS)		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		HUARD DENISE J		3020		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		KANE CAROL				DENNIS KANE		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMONTAGNE GISELE D						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		LAPLANTE TAMMY						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN KRISTINE				MARC MARTIN		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTINEZ DAVID				JOYCE DESJARDINS		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON KATHLEEN						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCARTHY-HALL DIANE				JAMES HALL		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

						MOGE SHARON						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		RENAUD LISA				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEPHERD LYNNE E		2925				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		SIMS DONALD A				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		STECCHI DAVID F				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK CHAD P		50506		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLARD SARAH A		3199		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN PAIGE A		3243				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN RUTH P		2632		WILLIAM M ALLEN		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDLER BRITTANI S		51481				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANGEL HALLEY		51619				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARENA DANIELLE		51610				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL 		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BARRETT SCOTT		51701				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAROU MARIA		51770				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BETTENCOURT LINDSEY R		51409				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BIELAWSKI ASHLEY		51768				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BLAIR KATELYN		51665				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOTELHO NICHOLAS A		50935		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOUCHER BARBARA A 		425		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOUMIL PETER S		727		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOURQUE NATALIE		3420				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BRADY KIMBERLY L		3219				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUCHNER DANIEL		51599				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BURNS JENNIFER		51620				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CAPONE MELANIE		995		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		CLANCY PATRICK		51561				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONKLIN KATIE M		3295		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONSENTINO ADAM		51734				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		COURTEMANCHE DEBORA A		2800		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CROWLEY RYAN C		3406				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CURTIS CYNTHIA L		932				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		D'ENTREMONT JARED		51798				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DANIELS JACOB		51702				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAVIS ALYSSA		51736				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECATUR MEGHAN 		51731				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECORPO SARAH K		2947		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DIFONTE NICOLE		51739				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DIXON KERRI		51743				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DELLARCIPRETE CAILIN		3427				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOWLING ALEXIS		51604				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FERDINANDO KELSEY L		51383				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FOLEY DELIA		51732				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FRECHETTE JEAN		51511				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER KEVIN P		3428				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GARABEDIAN BRIA		51580				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GIGLIO GIANNA		51476				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL 		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUIMOND JENNIFER K		3343				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAND CALEB J		2702				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HARRIES LORI A		450		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HIGSON LINDSAY-PAIGE		3011		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HOAG SOPHIE M		3323		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HORTON CHARLEAN A		51137		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HUTCHINSON CHERIE A		186		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAMBERT LAURENCE C		51497				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEDUC ADAM		51597				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LESSARD LISSA M		50958				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYSEN MARIA D		51513				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACKENZIE DEBRA A		2621		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACNEIL KYLE		51632				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARION BRYAN J		10218				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARTIN ANTONIO J		489		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MATTHEWS ROBERT		51636				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGRATH NANCY		2861		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGUINNESS MARIA A		639		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MEDINA ROBIN J		2806		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MOLLOY ROBERT E		51380		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MORRISON JEFFREY		51488				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MURPHY LOUISE Y		117		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		NELSON SAMANTHA		51485				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		NESBITT BARBARA R		2755		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		O'NEIL KATHERINE E		3177		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		OUELLETTE YVONNE M		495		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PANDOLPH ADAM M		3220		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PATENAUDE DOROTHEA S		280		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PICANSO KERRI A 		3380		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		RAMALHO JR JOSEPH		51535				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		RUFFIN HAKEEM		51667				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		RYBACK KASSANDRA		51767				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SCHWING CHRISTINE M 		3452				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SEAMANS DEBRA S		2809		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHELTON TAYLOR R		3470				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHERBURNE RYAN		51765				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SIGMAN SARAH		51725				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SNIVELY LAUREN		3400		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		STONE KATELYN		51742				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SWARTZ KRISTEN E		51490				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SZETTELLA RUTH N		2731		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TANGUAY KATHLEEN E		3487				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		THOMAS MATTHEW 		51393				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TOOMEY KIM		51499				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TORRES RICARDO		51626				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TURIANO MARY ANNE		3333		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		VELELLA SARA		2820		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		VOURTSAS JOANNA		51727				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		WALLACK SAMANTHA		51771				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WASHBURN SANDRA		51430				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WHOLEY SHARON M		395		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WISE KEVIN M		50638		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WRIGHT ELIZABETH A		51501				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZELENKA ABBY K		51505				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZULMA LAMBERT BLANCA		3095		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZWICKER NICOLE M		51386				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYHURST (ROSS) LAUREN E		3105				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ARSENEAUX JESSICA		12019				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BARTLETT PETER		11678		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BERGERON JOSEPH		11987				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BOISSONNEAULT JAYNE		1068		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CHANDONNET MATTHEW		768		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		COALTER CHRISTOPHER R		1062		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		COLLUPY KILE						4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CURLEY KARA J		11900				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CURTIS ANDREW		11894				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		DOUGLAS DONNA		1655		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS MARYLEE		1095		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS STEPHEN P		1071		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		FINNERTY MICHAEL E		11669		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GAGNON BRIAN T		11724		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GAROFALO VICTOR		11899				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GEOFFROY CONNOR R		11474				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GYS ANDREW		11743				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		HARDY SUSAN E		971		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		HOBAN JEFFREY J		11668		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		LARMAND ALEXANDER		11955				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		LUDWIG ROBERT M		916		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MARTIN JACOB		12024				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MCCARTHY BRIAN P		815		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MELLONAKOS DEMETRI C		766		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		NAYLOR MADISON		12033				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		NYORO DANIEL		11484		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		PAPAFAGOS ANDREAS D		11813				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		POITRAS ANDREW		11994				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		POWERS DANIEL D		11929				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		QUINN JOHN M		972		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ROWE SHANNON R		790		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ROZZI JR PHILIP J		11953				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		SEAMANS JONATHAN D		778		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		SMITH KAITLIN M		11907				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		THIBODEAU SEAN		11960				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		YAU KARL		757		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ZANNI DOMINIQUE		11911				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		ARSENEAUX JOHN		813				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		SUR		TOWN		BOISVERT ROGER				 		4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		GARLAND WAYNE L						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		KACZMARSKI JOHN						4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGURRIN SANDRA A						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		SCHOOL		TURNBOW NATHANIEL						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		WOJTAS RHONDA				KENNETH WOJTAS		4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN MADISON		51778				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDERSON BROOKE		51744				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAKER LISA S		151		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOAEN KERRY		3383				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARROCA MARIA M		3197		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CHAMPOUX STEVEN		51232		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		COURTEMANCHE KEITH R		3191		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CURTIS SABRINA L		50051		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		DEMARAIS ALEX		51601				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		FROST EMILY		51491				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENWOOD BETH		51595				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL 		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		JOSLIN MARGARET C		3108		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		KALTSAS IRENE B		2611				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAZZOLTA (MAIA) ALYSSA R		3134		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAYOR SHEALAGH		51762				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MORROW ALEX		51612				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		NOWELL NICHOLE		51515				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PALMISANO CHRISTINE		51615				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PARENT DAVID M		3481				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PARSONS HEATHER		51625				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		SILVAR MARK C		51141		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		TOUPIN DENISE S		2812		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		WOOD HAYLEY		51576				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		KULIS JEREMY		11909				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		LAMONTAGNE BRIAN		11549				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		LEVESQUE AIMEE		12038				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		MCANESPIE OWEN		12039				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		STEERE KEVIN		12041				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

																				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00



										Total Increase BCBS Plans 				$979,792.64						$739,429.45		$240,363.19		$95,529.78		$1,075,322.42		$811,523.82		$263,798.60



		RET		SCHOOL		CUMMINGS CHERYL				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEVEAU DENISE				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO DOMINIC				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARO FLORENCE						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARO JOHN						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HURLEY ELAINE M				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LEMIEUX JEAN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGRATH CATHY				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCNIFF CAROL				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RIOPELLE MARY				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROARK KATHLEEN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROY JEANNE						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SOUZA BARBARA				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TULLY SHARON				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VANDETTE DIANE				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZAGORSKI JOHN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		ACE CLEE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ACKLEY DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		AGGOTT JOAN L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLEN CRISTINA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLEN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLISON ANDREA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANCTIL MAURICE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANCTIL SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANDERSON ANN MARIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		ANDREWS GAIL R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ANGLUIN JAMES				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ANNUNZIATO DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		APOSTOLAS NANCY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ARASKIEWICZ STEPHEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ARASKIEWICZ SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ASQUITH HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ASQUITH ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAKER ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BANACOS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BANACOS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARIBEAULT DONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARIBEAULT DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARKER THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARRY JANET				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARTON DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARTON ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BASON JOAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BASON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAXTER JOHN THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAXTER PHYLLIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BEAULIEU RAYMOND				CYNTHIA BEAULIEU		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		BEAUREGARD THERESE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BENCE CATHERINE L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BERARD LEONA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BERARD PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERARD PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERGERON KARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERGERON RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERNARD BENJAMIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERUBE PENELOPE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERUBE ROBERT 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BETTENCOURT BRIAN						502363127		$   384.07		inDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTENCOURT LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTS ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON BARBARA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON MARGARET A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON WALTER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BILLINGTON DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BILLINGTON GILBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BLAIR RUTH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		BLAZON JUDITH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		BOGOCHOW HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOISSONNEAULT HENRY R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOMIL THOMAS F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BONJORNO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BOUCHER MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		BOUMIL CAROLANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOUMIL MARY JO						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOUMIL WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRETON JANYCE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRETON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISCOE ROBERTA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BRISSETTE JEANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BRISSETTE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISSON SHEILA M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISSON THOMAS D						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BUBAR FRANCIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURGESS MICHAEL				ROSELYN BURGESS		50363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURGESS ROSELYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		BURKETT THEODORE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS ELINOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS NOREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		BURZALOW CHARLES M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BUXTON CAROL 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BUXTON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAFETEIRO JEAN A				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CAHILL MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CANAVAN VIRGINIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAPLES KEITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAPLES THERESA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARANO BARBARA A		2602				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARANO MICHAEL		2602				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARROLL JOHN				DEBORAH KONIOWKA		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CASHIN PAULA A 				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAULDWELL ANDREA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAULDWELL ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CERRETTI JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CERRETTI PATRICIA E						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CHARBONNEAU JILL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CHENELLE DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CHENEVERT BARBARA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CIESLIK RACHEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARK GAYLE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARKE LAUREL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARKE THOMAS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		CLASON CYNTHIA E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLOUTIER SUZANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COLANTONIO JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COLANTONIO RITA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COLLUPY EVERETT D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COMPAGNONE GAIL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COMPAGNONE WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CONNORS ROSEMARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CONOLE CLEMENT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CONOLE DIANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORCORAN PAULA A		2998		 		4067155		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORRIGAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORRIGAN SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COSGROVE KAREN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE RAYMOND						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE SANDRA				RAYMOND COTE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COURTENAY DAVID				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COURTENAY VIRGINIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COYLE THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COYLE WANDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG BARKER PAULA 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG BARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG PATRICIA				BARRY CREGG		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CROWLEY JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CROWLEY MARY LOU						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CULLINAN HARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CUMMINGS BONJORNO JOAN				ANTHONY BONJORNO		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CURRIER ANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CURRIER CLIFFORD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		D'ADDARIO BARBARA A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		D'ADDARIO FRANK G						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAIGLE DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		DAIGLE MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAIGLE RONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAUPHINAIS DORIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAUPHINAIS GERARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVENPORT DREW						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVENPORT ERICA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVIS CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVIS JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		DAVIS JEFFREY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAWSON ALBERT JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAWSON PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEAN DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEAN HENRY J		773				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DECELLE ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELEHANTY LOUISE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELISLE MARLENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELISLE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELUCIA MARTHA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEMERS PENELOPE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DENUFRIO VINCENT C						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		DERY ROGER				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DESJARDINS JOYCE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DESLAURIERS MARGARET				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESPIRITO DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESPIRITO RUTH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESROSIERS WILLIAM G				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DINOPOULOS GREGORY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DINOPOULOS KAREN l				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DION CHERYL						4067155		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET				DION PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO JEANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOE DONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOE MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOHERTY LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		DONAHUE PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DONNELLY JOAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOUCETTE DENNIS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOWNING KATHLEEN M		628				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOWNING WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DROUIN NANCY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DROUIN ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DUBOIS WILLIAM H						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL 		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUGAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUGAN LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUMONT ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DUTNEY DENNIS W				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		EDWARDS GLEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ENIS JUDITH A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ENIS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARINO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARINO MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FASTH NORMAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FENNESSEY ANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FENNESSEY GERALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		FERCHAK BARBARA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FERRONETTI DOUGLAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FINNEGAN CLAIRE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FINNEGAN LEONARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		FITZGERALD RENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FRANGIAMORE WILLIAM				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FRECHETTE LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FYRER DENISE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

				SCHOOL		FYRER GEORGE 				DENISE FYRER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNE JOANN F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNE VICTOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNON JAMES C						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNON SHEILA M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER NEIL				LINDA GALLAGHER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		GALLE LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		GARLAND DOROTHY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GARVEY KATHARINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GAUDETTE LEO				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER LORRAINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GIROUX DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GIROUX ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GOLEC HENRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GOSSELIN MARC J						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRAHAM ANDREW						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GRAHAM KATHLEEN M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET		SCHOOL		GRAHAM SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRANDE ANDREA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRANDE LEON				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GREENE JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GREENE PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUNTHER ERNEST						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUNTHER LOIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUZIEJKA DONNA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HALEY OLIVE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL ARLENE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL JAMES L 				DIANE MCCARTHY-HALL		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL MERIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL RUTH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL WILFRED				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALLORAN LIANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAMEL GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAMEL ISABELLE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON CLARE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON DOUGLAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAPENNY C. GERALDINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARDY WILMA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARMON-EDWARDS M ANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARRINGTON PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARVEY DAVID				MADELINE LAMARRE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HEBERT JOYCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HEIGHINGTON ALAN		2609				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET				HEIGHINGTON ELAINE M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HOFFMAN JAYNE				SCOTT HOFFMAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HOLMES DEBORAH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HOUSTON DONNA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUGHES KENNETH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUGHES MARYANN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HURLEY CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HURLEY DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUTCHINS GALE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		IANNUZZO DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		IANNUZZO RUSSELL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JACKSON DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JACKSON KENNETH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JACOBS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JACOBS STANLEY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JOHNSON MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JOHNSON MELVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES RAYMOND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JUBINVILLE DAWN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JUBINVILLE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KANE DENNIS				CAROL KANE 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL 		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KAYE DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLEHER KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLEHER THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLY MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY DENIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY EDWARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		KIZNER SHARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KLIMCZAK JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		KNOWLTON ELVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KONDRA JOHN 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KONIOWKA DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KOSTOULAKOS JUDITH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KOZLOWSKI DIANE				NORMAN KOZLOWSKI		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KOZLOWSKI NORMAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE KATHARINE 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRECQUE CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRECQUE KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACH JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACH SYLVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACROIX AGNES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACROIX JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		LAFOND JOSETTE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAFONTAINE LEO						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LALIME JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LALIME RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMARRE MADELEINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOND KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOND MARK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOTHE JOANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET		SCHOOL		LANGILL JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LANGILL LIANNE				JAMES LANGILL		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LANTEIGNE DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LANTEIGNE DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAPIANA JOSEPH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAPLANTE JOSEPH R						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAREAU HELEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LATHAM FREDERICK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LATHAM KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAUER JOY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAUER WILLIAM				JOY LAUER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECCESE ROBERTA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECESSE CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECESSE JUDY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECOURT ANN M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECOURT MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		LEVASSEUR DAVID				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIAKOS EFFEGENI				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIE LIKAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIE WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LLOYD ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LLOYD VIRGINIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LUSSIER EMMA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LUSSIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYON BARBARA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYONS BARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYONS SUZANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		MACHADO EILEEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MACLEAN JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAGUIRE ANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAGUIRE MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		MAHONEY MARTHA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAJEWSKI DIANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAJEWSKI FRANK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MALLORY ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MALLORY ROBIN S						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MANNINO MATTHEW				DENISE SULLIVAN 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION DEBRA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION RAYMOND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION RICHARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTEL DOROTHY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTIN DOLORES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN MARC				KRISTINE MARTIN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTINO CHRISTINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON CAROLYN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON MARTIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MATTE THEODORE				KELLIE MATTE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MATTHEWS MARY LEE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCARTHY MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCLURE DIANE L						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCLURE WILLIAM				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCDERMOTT SHEILA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGAHAN MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCGRAIL JOHN F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRE ALLAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRE MARYLOU						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRK KATHRYN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCKENNEY MAURA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCNAMARA ELAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCNIFF THOMAS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MERCIER PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MERCIER SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		METROS JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		METROS PHYLLIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MICHAUD JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MICHAUD MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MILLS JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MILLS KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MINIHAN ELLEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MOGE KENNETH B				SHARON P MOGE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONAHAN SHERYL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONAHAN THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONROE LINDA		2858		 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL-PERRY DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL DANA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL SHEILA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MOSTONE REGINA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MULLEN MARIE H				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MULLIN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MURNINGHAM PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MURPHY RONALD (SPOUSE)						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NAWN THEODORE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NEWTON ANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NEWTON ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NICOLORO KAREN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NICOLORO ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NINTEAU JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NINTEAU SHERYLL A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOEL ALINE P						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		NOEL PETER				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOEL ROBERT L						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		NOEL SUZANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOONAN JOANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOONAN ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OBANDO LUCINIO				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		O'LEARY PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ONEILL DANIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ONEILL SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OST JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OST KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OTREMBA ROBERTA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PACHECO GEORGE JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PACHECO LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		PAGONES JESSIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PANAGIOTOPOULOS LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PANAS LOUIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PANAS SALLY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PAPPASTERGION JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		PAQUET SOLANGE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUETTE NOELLA L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUIN JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUIN JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARKER JOHN D						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARKER MARIANNE B						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARTHUM SANDRA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PEDRO JODY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PEDRO MARGARET						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PELLETIER GERARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PELLETIER LOREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PERRY GLEN				DEBORAH MORRILL-PERRY		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PHELAN GLENDYS				WILLIAM PHELAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PHELAN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PIENDAK DENNIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PIENDAK SHARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL EDWARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL NANCY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		POIRIER CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		POIRIER PENELOPE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		POMERLEAU LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		POMERLEAU ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRATT ANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRATT RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PROULX JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PROULX LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PROVENCHER MARILYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PROVENCHER RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRZYBYLA JOSEPH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRZYBYLA THERESE R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PURDIS CYNTHIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUARTARONE JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUARTARONE MARILYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUINN JOHN  						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUINN KATHERINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RALLS MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RALLS SHIRLEY L		79		 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RANCOURT MICHELLE				RICHARD RANCOURT		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RANCOURT RICHARD				MICHELLE RANCOURT		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		REIDY EDWARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		REYNOLDS LEAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		REYNOLDS JAY		783				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RICHARDSON BRENDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RICHARDSON KEVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS JUDITH M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS MARSHALL JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS THERESA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROMANOWSKY JANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROMANOWSKY ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RONSIVALLI JACQUELINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RONSIVALLI JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROSE MILDRED				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROWE KEVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROWE LORENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RUDOLPH ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SALEM MARK				SHEILA MCDERMOTT 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SCHIRIPO JR. JOSEPH A				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SCHWARZ SUSAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SEAMANS PAUL E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SERINO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SERINO TRUDYE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHADAN CHARLES				JOYCE SHADAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHADAN JOYCE				CHARLES SHADAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHAGOURY DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHAGOURY JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		SHAW FAITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		SHAW WARREN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEEHAN JOSEPH				LORRIANE SHEEHAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHEEHAN JULIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEEHAN LORRAINE R 		2610		JOSEPH SHEEHAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SIMARD JANET						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SINTROS OLIVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SINTROS SPIROS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SKOULAS OLIVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SMITH ANN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		SPAULDING CAROL E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ST.ARNAUD ESTELLE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ST.ARNAUD PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		STARK MARSHA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		STARK PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SWERCHESKY DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SWERCHESKY THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SZAFRAN ELEANOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SZAFRAN JOSEPH JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TALBOT PAULINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TAMANAKIS MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THEALL CARLENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THEALL THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THIVIERGE GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THIVIERGE LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TOBIN ELIZABETH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TOWLE CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TREPAS CONSTANCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TROUVILLE LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSIOULIS CONSTANTINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSIOULIS ELIZABETH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSOUPRAKAKIS DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSOUPRAKAKIS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TURCOTTE ROLAND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TURNBOW SHELLEY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		VEINO LAWRENCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VACHON DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VACHON PAUL R		50497		DEBRA L VACHON		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VIVENZIO JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VIVENZIO RAYMOND						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		VIVIER AGNES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VOYER CHARLENE D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WAGNER LEONARD D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WARE ELIZABETH M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WATKINS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WATKINS WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WHELTON GEORGIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WHITING CAROL M		197		DAVID R WHITING		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		WINKOWSKI ANNMARIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WOJTAS KENNETH						502363238		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WRIGHT CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WRIGHT JAMES JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		YOUNG ROBERT W						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

						ZABBO-GREENWOOD KATHERINE				DAVID GREENWOOD		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZUKOWSKI DANIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZUKOWSKI MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEEGAN CHARLES						4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		SCHOOL		DEEGAN KAREN						4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		SUR		SCHOOL		MISCIA DAVID				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		SUR		SCHOOL		PETTINATI CHARLOTTE E				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		TOWN		DION RICHARD				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		SCHOOL		ROWE JAMES				 		502363127-65 L1		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		DOYLE STEPHEN						502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		TOWN		GAGNON CECILE				 		502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		SCHOOL		MAKOS LINDA						502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		SCHOOL		SAUNDERS MARTHA J				 		502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		TOWN		JOHANSEN MARY						4067159		$   325.68		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$254.03		$71.65		$24.43		$350.11		$273.08		$77.02

		RET		SCHOOL		MURPHY HELEN				 		502363272		$   200.22		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$156.17		$44.05		$15.02		$215.24		$167.88		$47.35

																				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

										Total Medicare Cost Increase FY2024				$214,929.08						$167,610.12		$47,318.96		$16,119.68		$231,048.76		$180,180.87		$50,867.89



										Total Cost Insurance Monthly				$1,194,721.72						$907,039.57		$287,682.15		$111,649.46		$1,306,371.18		$991,704.70		$314,666.49



										Total Cost Insurance Annual				$14,336,660.64						$10,884,474.78		$3,452,185.86		$1,339,793.56		$15,676,454.20		$11,900,456.34		$3,775,997.86



										New Hires																		$275,000.00



										Estimated Payouts Non Insurance																		$75,000.00



										Total Insurance																		$12,250,456.34







Dental Insurance

		Last Name		First Name		Department		Division		Status		Rate

		RETIREES - IND

		Ace		Clee A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Aggott		Joan L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Andrews		Gail R		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Angluin Sr.		James J		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Annunziato		Diane		Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Apostolas		Nancy		Retired		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Arseneaux		Jacqueline  		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Arseneaux		John M		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Baker		Robert D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Barry		Janet L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bence		Catherine L		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Berard 		Philip R		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bergeron		Patricia A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bernard		Benjamin W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Brian F		Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Lorraine R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Blair		Ruth A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bogochow		Helen J		Surv. Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Boissonneault		Henry		Retired - DPW		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Boisvert Jr		Roger		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bosan 		Katherine L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Boucher		Mary E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bubar		Francis		Retired - School		School		Sur. Spouse		$36.47

		Burkett		Theodore		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Burns		Noreen E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Burzalow		Charles M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cafeteiro		Jean A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cahill		Michael J		Public Works		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Canavan		Virginia M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cashin		Paula A		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Charbonneau		Jill		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Chenelle		Diane M		Retired - School 		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Chenevert		Barbara H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cieslik		Rachel A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cimon		Roger (Nancy)		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clark		Gayle J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clarke 		Laurel J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clarke 		Thomas F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clason		Cynthia E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cloutier		Suzanne H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Connors		Rosemary D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Corcoran		Paula A		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Cosgrove		Karen A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Courtenay		David M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Cullinan		Harry		Retired - Building Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Cummings		Cheryl A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Daigle		Diane C		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Davis		Jeffrey		Retired - surv spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DeCelle Jr.		Robert H		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Delehanty		Louise A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DeLucia		Martha M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Demers		Penelope A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Deneu		Francis A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Dery		Roger A		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		DesLauriers		Margaret A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Deveau		Denise M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dezan		Elizabeth		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Dinopoulos		Gregory		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dinopoulos		Karen		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dion		Richard		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DiRocco jr.		Dominic M		Retired - Public Works		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Doherty		Linda D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Donahue		Patricia 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Doucette		Dennis G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Doyle		Stephen 		Retired - Town		Town		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Edwards		Glen A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Enis		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fasth		Norman S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Ferchak		Barbara J		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Finnegan		Claire A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fisher		Susan N		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Fitzgerald		Rene		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Frangiamore		William J		Retired- School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Frechette		Lorraine M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fyrer		Denise T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Gallagher		Sandra A		Retired - school		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Garland 		Dorothy E		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Garland		Wayne L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gaudette		Leo T		Retired - Fire Chief		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gauthier		Carol A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Golec		Henry E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Gorby		Eric L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Grande		Andrea E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Grande		Leon E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Greene		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Guziejka		Donna M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hall		Arlene B		Surviving Spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hall 		Wilfred J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hamilton		Clare C		Retired - Council On Aging		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hapenny		C. Geraldine		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Harmon-Edwards		Anne		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Harrington		Patricia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hebert		Joyce A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Holmes		Deborah A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Houston		Donna L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hughes		Kenneth E		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hughes		Mary Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hurley		Elaine		Sewer Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hutchins		Gale		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Jones		Raymond T		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kaye		Diane		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Kelly		Mary I		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Kizner		Sharon J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Klimczak		Janice		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Knowlton		Elvia D		Surviving Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kohanski Jr.		Robert W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kondra		John		Retired - DPW		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kostoulakos		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lach		Sylvi Gail		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lafond		Josette S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lafontaine		Leo D		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Lamontagne		Gisele		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lamothe		Joanne P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lapiana		Joseph J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lareau		Helen R		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Leccese		Roberta M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Liakos		Effegenia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lie		Likam		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lyon		Barbara A		Town Clerk Office		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		MacLean		Janice M		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Mahoney		Martha W		Surviving Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Makos		Linda C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Debra L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Raymond M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Richard M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Martel		Doherty H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Martin		Dolores		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Mason		Carolyn F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McCarthy		Mary Ellen		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGahan		Maureen H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGrath		Cathy J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGuirk		Kathryn M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McKenney		Maura S		Retired- School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McMahon		Leo F		Retired - Fire		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Michaud		Janice C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Michaud		Michael T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Minihan		Ellen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Monroe		Linda A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrill		Dana R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Morrill		Sheila A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Mostone		Regina		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Mullin 		Kevin P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Noel Jr.		Peter E		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Noel		Suzanne		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		O'Leary		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Obando		Lucinio A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Otremba		Roberta A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pagones		Jessie B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Panagiotopoulos		Linda M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Parthum		Sandra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pettinati		Charlotte		Surv. Spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Edward		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Mary		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Nancy		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Przybyla		Joseph A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Przybyla		Therese R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Purdis		Cynthia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Ralls		Michael W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Ralls		Shirley L		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Reidy		Edward J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Renaud		Lisa R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Riopelle		Mary Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Roark		Kathleen M		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Rogers		Judith M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Rose (Silvaria)		Mildred H		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Saunders		Martha J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Schiripo Jr.		Joseph A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Schwarz		Susan A		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Seamans		Paul E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sheehan		Julie S		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Shepherd		Lynne E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sims		Donald A		Retired - school		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Smith		Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Souza		Barbara A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Spaulding		Carol		Surv Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Stark		Marsha R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sullivan		Denise L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tamanakis		Mary		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tobin		Elizabeth A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tocci		Elizabeth  		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Towle		Carol C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Trepas		Constance A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tully		Sharon E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Turcotte		Roland R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Vandette		Diane R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Veino		Lawrence		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Vivier		Agnes		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Voyer		Charlene D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Wagner		Leonard D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Ware		Elizabeth M		Planner		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Whelton		Georgia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Winkowski		Annmarie		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		RETIREES - FAM

		Akins		Melissa B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Allen		William C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Allison		Andrea L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Anctil		Susan J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Araskiewicz		Stephen A		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Archinski		Anthony L		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Asquith		Helen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bailey		William E		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Banacos		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Barclay		Colleen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Baribeault		Donna A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Barker		Thomas A		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Barton		Deborah A		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Bason		Joan		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Baxter		Phyllis E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Beaulieu 		Cynthia J		School Dept- Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Berard 		Paul R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bergeron		Richard E		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Berube		Penelope A		Library		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Betts		Susan J		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Biedron		Margaret A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Billington		Deborah A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bomil		Thomas F		Retired - Board Of Health		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Bonjorno		Anthony T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Breton		Michael		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Brissette		Roger N		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Brisson		Sheila M		Retired - Teacher		school		Retiree		$106.01

		Burgess		Michael R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Burns		Elinor		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Buxton		Michael R		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Caples		Theresa M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Carano		Barbara A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cerretti		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cauldwell		Andrea H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Chaput		Stephen D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chartier		Anita L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Chouinard-Lessard		Lisa		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Chuckran		Alan P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Colantonio		Rita 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Collupy		Everett D		Electric Inspector		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Compagnone		William R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Conole		Clement J		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Cormick		Catherine M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Corrigan		Sandra		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cote		Raymond A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cregg		Barry		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Crowley		Mary Lou		Retired - Building Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Currier		Anna S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Daddario		Frank G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dauphinais		Gerald R		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Davenport		Erica R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Davis		Carol R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dawson		Patricia C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dean		Henry J		School Dept - Admin		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Deegan		Karen L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Delisle		Marlene J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Demers		Deborah A		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Demers		Romeo D		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Denommee		Paul M		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		DeNufrio		Vincent C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dery		Authur		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		DesJardins		Joyce A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Despirito		David D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Desrosiers 		Mona T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Doe		Donald E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Donnelly		Joan A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Donovan		David A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Downing		Kathleen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Drouin		Nancy A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dugan		Linda M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Engler		Eric 		Surv. Spouse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Fahey		Laurie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farino		Anthony J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Faro		Florence A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Fennessey		Anne M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ferronetti		Robyn J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fleury		Michael D		Retired - Police  		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Foley		Kevin G		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Gagnon		Sheila M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Gauthier		Kathleen C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		George		Justin		Retired - 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Getman 		John L		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Gosselin Sr		Marc J		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Graham		Andrew G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Greco-Bishop		Nancy L		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Greenwood		David L		Retired - Fire		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Greenwood		Tracey L		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Grimes		Timothy D		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Gunther III		Ernest H		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Meriel F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Roger O		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Ruth E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hamel		Isabelle		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hamel 		Mark J		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamilton 		Mary B		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Healey		Kevin J		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Heighington		Elaine M		School Dept - Nurse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hoffman		Jayne M		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$106.01

		Huard		Denise J		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hurley		Charles		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Iannuzzo		Debra Joy		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jackson		Debra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jacobs		Stanley L		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Jakuttis Jr		Joseph A		Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Johnson		Maureen		Retired-School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jones		Mary C		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Kane		Carol A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kelleher		Thomas P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kennedy		Helen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kennedy		Susan  		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kenyon Sr		Michael J		Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Koniowka		Deborah A		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kozlowski		Norman J		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Labranche		Katharine A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		LaBrecque		Kathleen A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lacroix		John D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lalime		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lamond		Kathleen C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Langill		James J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lanteigne		David B		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Lanza Welch		Nancy A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Latham		Frederick C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lauer		Joy E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lecesse		Judy Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		LeCourt		Ann M		School Dept - Nurse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lloyd		Virginia  		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lyons		Barry T		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		MacLean		Douglas J		Retired Public Works		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Maguire		Michael		Retired		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Majewski		Diann A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mallory		Robin S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Martin		David A		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Martin		Marc R		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Mason		Kathleen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McCabe Murphy		Paula A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McCarthy-Hall		Diane C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McClure		Diane L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McDermott		Sheila A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McGrail		John F		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		McGurrin		Sandra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McLean		Suzanne 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McMeniman		Scott R		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		McNamara		Elaine L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mercier		Susan M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Metros		John G		Retired - Cemetery Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Moge		Kenneth B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Monahan		Thomas		School Dept - 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Moore		David M		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Morowski		Mark C		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Morrill-Perry		Deborah M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mullin		William S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Murach		Dorothy M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Nawn		Gail M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Newton		Ann B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Nicoloro		Karen L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ninteau		Sheryll A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Noel		Aline P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Noonan		Joanne M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		O'Neill Jr.		Daniel E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ost		Kathryn E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pacheco		Linda E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Panas 		Louis  		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pappas		Peter L		Retired-Police		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pappastergion		Dayle E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Paquin		John E		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Parker		Marianne		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pelletier		Loreen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Piendak		Dennis E		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Poirier		Penelope 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pomerleau		Linda A		Retired - Sewer		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pratt		Richard		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Provencher		Marilyn L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Quinn		Katherine M		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Rogers		Theresa F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Romanowsky		Jane M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ronsivalli		Jacqueline A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Rowe		Jeffrey M		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Rowe		Kevin M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Roy		Jeanne M		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Salem		Peter   		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Serino		Trudye W		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Shadan		Joyce H		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Shagoury		Diane L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Shaw 		Faith / Warren L		Retired - Selectmen		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Sheehan		Lorraine R		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		St. Arnaud		Estelle		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Swerchesky		Donna M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Szafran		Eleanor M		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Szymanski 		Kathy		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Theall		Carlene L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Thivierge		George E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Tsioulis		Elizabeth H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Tsouprakaki		Paul C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Turnbow		Shelley S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Vachon Sr.		Paul R		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Valdina		Anne Marie		School Dept - cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Walsh		Thomas J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Watkins		Patricia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Whiting		Carol M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wojtas		Kenneth J		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Wright		Carol E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Young		Robert		Retired - School 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Zanelotti		Jeffrey D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Zarella		Therese H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ziemba		Gary E		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01



		SCHOOL INDIVIDUAL

		Adamczyk		Chad P		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Allard		Sarah A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Madison		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Paige		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Ruth P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Amaral-Silva		Jeanne M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Anderson		Brooke		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Angel		Halley		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Arena		Danielle		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Baker		Lisa S		School Dept - Nurse		School		Active		$36.47

		Barou		Maria		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Barrett		Scott 		Schoold Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Berard		Laurie G		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Lindsey		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Bielawski		Ashley		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Blair		Katelyn		School Dept - Security Monitor		School		Active		$36.47

		Boaen		Kerry M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Botelho		Nicholas A		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$36.47

		Boucher		Barbara A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Boumil		Peter S		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Bourque		Natalie		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Bowden-Gurley		Karen		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Brady		Kimberly L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Buchner		Daniel		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Budzynski		Linda 		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Burns		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Capone		Melanie		School Dept - Payroll 		School		Active		$36.47

		Champoux		Steven		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Clancy		Patrick		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Conklin		Katie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Consentino		Adam		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Convery		Lauren C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Couillard		Gloria		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Courtmanche		Deborah A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Courtmanche		Keith R		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Craffey (Briere)		Emily		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Crowley		Ryan		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Cunningham Langevin		Nathan		School Dept- 		School		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Cynthia L		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Sabrina L		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		D'Entremont		Jared		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Daniels		Jacob		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Davis		Alyssa 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Davis		Sara		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Decatur		Meghan		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		DeCorpo		Sarah K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Dellarciprete		Cailin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Difonte		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Dixon		Kerri		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Dowling		Alexis		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Ekbatani		Farrah K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Ferdinando		Kelsey L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Foley		Delia		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Fortunata		Victoria (Tyler)		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Frechette		Jean 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Frost		Emily 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Gallagher		Kevin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Garabedian		Bria		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Giglio		Gianna		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Greenwood		Beth		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$36.47

		Guimond		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hand		Caleb J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hayhurst (Ross)		Lauren		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hefele (Richardson)		Rebecca D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Higson		Lindsay		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hoag		Sophie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Horton		Charlean A		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		Hutchinson		Cherie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Jarek		Laurie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Joslin		Margaret C		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Kaltsas		Irene		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Killgren		Wendy		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Krawczyk		Sharon A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lambert		Laurence		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Lanier		Donna M		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Lavery		Judy Ann		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Leduc		Adam		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Lessard		Lissa		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Lynch		Jennifer M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Lysen		Maria D		School Dept - Vice Prin.		School		Active		$36.47

		Mackenzie		Debra A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		MacNeil		Kyle		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Maille		Patricia 		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Marion		Bryan J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Antonio J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Kasey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Matte (St. Onge)		Lisa 		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Matthews		Robert		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Mayor		Shealagh		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Mazzotta (Maia)		Alyssa R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McElhinney		Michael		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McGhee		Michael D		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		McGrath (Liakas)		Nancy		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McGuinness		Maria A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McMahon		Kathleen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Medina		Robin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Molloy		Robert E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrison		Jeffrey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrow		Alex		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Murphy		Louise Y		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Nelson		Samantha		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Nesbitt		Barbara R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Nowell		Nichole		School Dept - Support		School		Active		$36.47

		O'Neil		Katherine E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Ouellette		Yvonne M		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Palmisano		Christine		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Pandolph		Adam		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Parent		David M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Parsons		Heather		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$36.47

		Pepin		Michaela		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Picanso		Kerri A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Plunkett		Shana		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Provencher		Megan		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Ramalho Jr		Joseph		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Riggs		Olivia		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Ruffin		Hakeem		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Schwing		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Seamans		Debra S		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Shelton		Taylor		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Sherburne 		Ryan		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Sigman		Sarah		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Silvar		Mark P		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$36.47

		Snively		Lauren		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Stone		Katelyn		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Swartz		Kristen E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Szettella		Ruth N		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Taber		Erik		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Tanguay		Kathleen E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Thomas		Matthew		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Toomey		Kim		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Torres		Ricardo		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Toupin		Denise S		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Troche		Melissa		School Dep - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Velella 		Sara		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Viens		Francis M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Vourtsas		Joanna		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Wallack 		Samantha		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Washburn		Sandra		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Wholey		Sharon M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Williams		Kasey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Wise		Kevin M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Wood		Hayley		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Wright		Elizabeth A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Zelenka		Abby K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Zulma-Lambert		Blanca		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Zwicker		Nicole M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		SCHOOL FAMILY

		Adamczyk		Joseph m		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Akashian		Lauren M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Albert		Kelly A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Andrews		Michael D		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Archambault		Laurie		School Dept- Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Archibold		Christa		School Dept - Instructional Coach		School		Active		$106.01

		Ashworth 		Jeffrey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Baker		Marney		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Bamford		Jillian M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Barnett		Kimberly		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Barrett		Paula		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Baviello		Jennifer F		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Blanchet		Trevor J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bolduc		Andrew T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bonenfant (Joyce)		Lindsey M		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Borden		Katrin A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Borges		Ashley M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bowie		Mary H		School Dept - Technology Assistant		School		Active		$106.01

		Brouillette		Lisa A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Brown (Greenstein)		Julie-Marie		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$106.01

		Bryan (Messer)		Sandra A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bullard		Jennifer L		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Butler		Jill S		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Butzen		Dennis		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Canfield		Cynthia M		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Carney		Mary M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Caron (Sargent)		Lindsey J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Catalano		Ashley N		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cipolla		Anthony		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Clancy (Gallant)		Charleen		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Colfer		Kathleen		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Collins		Margaret		School Dept-		School		Active		$106.01

		Conway		Claudia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cooke		Michelle Lee		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Corbett		Cheryl A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cronin		Kelly J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cunha		Antonio M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Cunningham		Corrine E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cutrumbes		Kerry M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cruz		Mackenzie		School Dept		School		Active

		D'Amato		Danielle C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Dauteuil		Carrie A		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Decker		Christina		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		DelSolia		Deborah		School Dept - BCBA		School		Active		$106.01

		Desmond		William J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		DeStefano		Andrea F		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Donnelly		Charlene D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Doughty		Kathy A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Doyle		Kristine P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Duarte		Brenda		School Dept -		School		Active		$106.01

		Duhamel		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Durkin		Meghan K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Emerick (Savard)		Deniene M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Emerson		Tiffany J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fahey		Mary T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farnham D'Agostino		Susan		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farren		John P		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Fazio		Kathryn 		School Dept -		School		Active		$106.01

		Fields		Krissandra		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Fortier		Karen K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fowler (Arakelian)		Jennifer N		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fraser		Kathleen A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Furtado		Mary Ellen		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Ganley Jr		Paul K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Garneau		Johanna M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Georgopoulos		Anthony W		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Gilliland		Jessica		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Godin		Christina		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Greenberg		Ada		School Dept - Vice Principal		School		Active		$106.01

		Greenlaw		Dawn M		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Guange		Anthony		School Dept - IT		School		Active		$106.01

		Guerriero		James		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Hall		Kris M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Haslam		Jacqueline		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Hayes Frohock		Kristine P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Hewitt		Cameron		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Honan		Amanda		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Houston		Jason S		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Irving		Jean M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Janusz		Lauren 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Jeski		Geraldine E		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Johnston		Melissa D		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Jones		Julie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Joniec 		Stephanie		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kantargis		Nicholas 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Keefe		Denise M		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$106.01

		Keefe		Sheilagh M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Keohane		Elizabeth		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kilfoyle		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		King		Christopher T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kinley		Lyndsey D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kleczkowski		Denise M		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Knight		Julie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Koufos		Mindy		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Kromer		Geoffrey		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Kusa		Betsy		School Dept - Nurse		School		Active		$106.01

		Labonte		Paula A		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Labranche		Kimberly A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lambert		Linda M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Lavoie (Moro)		Elizabeth M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lavoie		Jessica		School Dept - Admi		School		Active		$106.01

		Lawrence		Kimberly A		School Dept - Director of student services		School		Active		$106.01

		Leblanc		Stephen J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Lesage		Kristen I		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		L'Heureux		Rayann R		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$106.01

		Lord		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lussier		Deborah		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lynch		Soraya		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Lyons		Heather L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		MacDonald		Kathleen		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Makiej		Stacey		School Dept - Speech		School		Active		$106.01

		Malvarosa		Deborah		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Manley		Richard J		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$106.01

		Manus		Martine		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McCloskey		Elizabeth		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McGrath		Sharon L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McHugh		Linda D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McManus		Ellen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mercurio		Karen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Merrill		Donna		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Mezzoni		Alicia		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mikutel		Sharon B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Miller		Dean		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$106.01

		Mitrano 		Allyssa		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Moloney		Kathi		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$106.01

		Mone		Charles E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Monty		Tammy L		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Mulenga		Kellyann A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mullins		Ashley L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Murphy		Kimberly		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Mutnansky		Jessica A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Nault		Susan M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Nelson		Jill M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Osgood		Allison 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ouellet		Jason W		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Panniello		Kristine L		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Paquette		Michael R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Peaslee		Jennifer L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pecora(Cassidy)		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pelham		Sheryl J		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Perrotta		Bernadine		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Petzold-Eley		Brenda L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pimentel		Thomas P		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$106.01

		Pinto (Lord)		Emily M		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$106.01

		Poitras		Monica		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Porcello		Denise		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ramos 		Jorge		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Rawding		Susan		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Reagan		Johanna F		Retired -School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Recchia		Francesco		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ricci Bessler		Louise		School Dept - Para		school		Active		$106.01

		Richall (Ahern)		Emily		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Richard		Justin R		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Riordan		Maureen V		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Roberson 		Erin P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Roberts		Arlene L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rodrigues 		Farleyd		School Dept - Para  		School		Active		$106.01

		Rogers		Breanna J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rooney		Cheryl		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ross		Lisa M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rossi		Cara		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ruel		Rebecca J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ryback		Kassandra		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Santarpio		Melissa M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Santee		Mark S		School Dept - Substitute		School		Active		$106.01

		Santiago (Olivo)		Yacinda		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Scott		Andrea L		school Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Shepherd		Kimberly I		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Silva		Kelly B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Skelton		Guy		School Dpet - Nurse		School		Active		$106.01

		Smith		Danielle M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Smith		Laura L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Snowdon		Jeanette C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Soukaras		Kellie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Steeger		Kristin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Stone		Steven		School Dept - Superintendent		School		Active		$106.01

		Surrette (Resendes)		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Tessier		Caitlyn		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Thumith		Kerri		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Verville		Monique M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wagner		Michelle D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wahl		Katelyn A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		West		Stacy		School Dept - Teacher		school		Active		$106.01

		Woods		Timothy C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01



		TOWN INDIVIDUAL

		Arseneaux		Jessica		Recreation		Town		Active		$36.47

		Bartlett		Peter J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Bergeron		Joseph		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Boissonneault		Jayne		Town Clerk		Town		Active		$36.47

		Brouillette		Gage		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Cahill		Lori Ann		Recreation		Town		Active		$36.47

		Carignan		Theresa G		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Coalter		Christopher R		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Curley		Kara J		Nurse		Town		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Andrew		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Douglas		Donna M		Public Works Clerk		Town		Active		$36.47

		Duarte		Audrey R		Library		Town		Active		$36.47

		Enos		Marylee C		Board of Health		Town		Active		$36.47

		Enos		Stephen P		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		El (Fast)		Rachael		Clerks Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Foley		Thomas D		Public Works Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Gagnon		Brian T		Fire Department 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Garofalo		Victor		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Geoffroy		Connor R		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Golden		Karen A		Assessors Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Graham		Kathleen M		Town Clerk		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gys		Andrew C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Hardy		Susan E		Town Clerk Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Hoban		Jeffery J		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Jaiteh		Mohamadou		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Johnson		Lillian E		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kaelblein		Noelle		Council on Aging		Town		Active		$36.47

		Kulis		Jeremy		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lajoie		Sean		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lamontagne		Brian		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Larmand		Alexander 		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Levesque		Aimee		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Ludwig		Robert M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lundberg		Robert		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Mahoney		Brendan		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Jacbob		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McAnespie		Owen		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McCarthy		Brian P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McCarthy		Dylan		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McHugh		Jessica		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Mellonakos		Demetri C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Naylor		Madison		IT Dept 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Nyoro		Daniel M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Papafagos		Andreas		Police Dept.		Town		Active		$36.47

		Poitras		Andrew		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Powers		Daniel		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Quinn		John M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Rocha		Tyler M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Rozzi Jr		Philip J		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Ryan		Johnathan		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Simao		Apolinario		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Smith		Kaitlin M		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$36.47

		Smith		Roland		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Steere		Kevin		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Surprenant		Maryruth		Retired - Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Talbot		Ryan		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Thibodeau		Sean 		Library		Town		Active		$36.47

		Tibbetts		William 		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Yau		Karl		Building Matenance		Town		Active		$36.47

		Zanni		Dominique		Library		Town		Active		$36.47



		TOWN FAMILY

		Alexander		Cynthia A		Recreation		Town		Active		$106.01

		Allard		Todd C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Antifonario		Ashley		Assessors Office		Town		Active		$106.01

		Armstrong		Mark J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ayotte		Thomas J		Town Maintenace		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bewig		Crystal A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bourassa		Denis		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Brady		Lou Anne		Council of Aging		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bushnell 		Kerrie A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Buxton (Dellolio)		Julie		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Byam		Gregg T		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Byron		Richard M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Caron		Leo A		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Carroca		Jonathan A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Carter		Nehemiah		Fire Dept		Town		Active

		Chafe		Megan  		School Dept - LPN		School		Active		$106.01

		Chandonnet		Matthew		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Charette		Ryan 		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chartrand 		David J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chestnut 		Donald		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		Coleman		Zachariah L		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Colon		Antonio		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cook		Aaron N		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cotnoir		John R		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cox		Joseph C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cunha		Michael K		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dailey Jr		Joseph A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Descheneaux		Ryan J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dion 		Peter L		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dubois		William H		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Enos		Shawn M		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Farley		Megan E		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Feeney		Justin S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Flynn III		Lawrence J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Garside		Walter		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		George		Jason F		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Gerrish		Alex O		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Gibson		Tyler J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamelin		Donna   		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamilton		Carole A		Library 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hoover		Marguerite Y		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Howard		Joel A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ivos		Maria		Building		Town		Active		$106.01

		Johnson		Steven R		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Joyce		Thomas P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Kalivas		Christopher		Building Maintenance		Town		Active		$106.01

		Lanteigne		Brian D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Lasorsa		Debra E		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leary		Sean 		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leavitt		Christopher S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		LeBlanc		Warren		Building Dept - Plumbing		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leclerc		Stepahanie		COA 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Mackey		Thomas J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Maddox-Faria		Wren M		Retired - Police		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Malandrino		Jake C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Manugian		Alison S		Com. Dev. Planner		Town		Active		$106.01

		Martin		Kevin E		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Martin		Paul D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Maxim		Kyle		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		McKenzie		Sean L		School Dept - Custodian 		Town		Active		$106.01

		McLaughlin		Daniel J		Building Inspector		Town		Active		$106.01

		McMeniman		Kenneth L		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Merrill		Colleen  		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Muir		Christine		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Mullen		Stephen P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ngenth		Tony		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Noel		Kerry Lee A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		O'Connor		Barbara		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Odonnell		Shane R		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ouellette		David		Board of Health		Town		Active		$106.01

		Palmer		Ann Marie		Council on Aging		Town		Active		$106.01

		Pape		Eric E		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Parra (Landry)		Melissa A		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Patenaude		Edward G		Public Works Director		Town		Active		$106.01

		Patterson		Richard E		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Phelps		Daniel		Economic Develpoment		Town		Active		$106.01

		Powell		Andrew T		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Resto Salgado		Bernardo		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Reynolds		Jay F		Sewer Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rivard (Douk)		Sovanary		DPW-stormwater		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rodrigues		Brian K		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rowe		Shannon R		Selectmen		Town		Active		$106.01

		Russell		Sean		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Saari		Timothy				Town		Active		$106.01

		Salem		Cheryl A		Library 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Sanscartier		Laura		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Santos		Derek M		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Scribner		Paul D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Seamans		Jonathan D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Siegler		Michael L		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Silva		Matthew D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Stamp		Albert S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Stec		Cathrin		Sewer Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Sullivan		Kevin K		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Thomas		Jerome		Veterans 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Vandal 		Ann M		Town Treasurer		Town		Active		$106.01

		Voulgaris		Alexander G		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Vozzella		Sabrina S		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Wagner		Lisa 		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Williams		James A		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Yau		Leslie		Building Maintenance		Town		Active		$106.01

						Total Monthly Cost						$66,247.94



						Total Annual Cost						$   794,975.28



						Town Cost						$   397,487.64



						New Hires						$   12,721.20

						Total						$   410,208.84



						Rate Increase						5%

						Total Dental						$   430,719.28









DESE Net School Spending Requirement
FY2021 – FY2025

Fiscal Year Amount  Increase % Increase
FY2025 - Net School Spending 55,254,927$   715,660$        1.31%
FY2024 - Net School Spending 54,539,267$   4,120,566$     8.17%
FY2023 - Net School Spending 50,418,701$   4,360,138$     9.47%
FY2022 - Net School Spending 46,058,563$   1,950,787$     4.42%
FY2021 - Net School Spending 44,107,776$   1,680,793$     3.96%


Estimated Budget Summary

		Town of Dracut -  FY2025 - FY2027 Projected Estimated Budget (Proposing FY25 1.5M Cuts with One-Time Revenues)

		Revenue																																		No Cuts								$1.5M in Cuts

				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg				FY25 
$833K Cuts				FY25 
$1.5M Cuts				FY25
$2.0M Cuts				FY25
$2.6M Cuts				Projected
FY2026				Projected 
FY2027				Projected
FY2026				Projected
FY2027

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792				$   57,867,837				$   1,826,045				3.26%				57,867,837				57,867,837				57,867,837				57,867,837				$   59,764,533				$   61,708,646				$   59,764,533				$   61,708,646

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,144,025				1,922,246				2,144,025				1,922,246

		Local Receipts		8,230,000				8,476,800				246,800				3.00%				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800

		State Aid		32,288,742				32,681,523				392,781				1.22%				32,681,523				32,681,523				32,681,523				32,681,523				33,661,969				34,671,828				33,661,969				34,671,828

		Transfer Enterprise Funds		1,031,000				1,031,000				0				0.00%				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000

		Other Transfers		571,756				601,756				30,000				5.25%				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756

		Free Cash		1,048,200				500,000				(548,200)				-52.30%				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000

		Chapter 90		818,362				818,362				0				0.00%				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362

		Trash Fee																		0				0				0				0												3,000,000				3,000,000

		One Time Revenue & Other Sources																		2,722,000				2,055,000				1,555,000				970,000												1,100,000				1,100,000

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933				$   104,385,845				$   1,575,912				1.53%				$   107,107,845				$   106,440,845				$   105,940,845				$   105,355,845				$   106,998,444				$   109,730,638				$   111,098,444				$   113,830,638



		Expenses



		Town Manager Departments		FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg				FY2025				FY2025				FY2025				FY2025				FY2026				FY2027				FY2026				FY2027

		Salaries		$   15,932,485				$   16,372,211				$   439,727				2.76%				$   16,133,935				$   16,031,705				$   15,938,743				$   15,780,079				$   16,863,378				$   17,369,279				$   16,512,656				$   17,008,036

		Departmental Expenses		4,129,790				4,286,774				156,984				3.80%				4,172,824				4,089,169				4,041,169				3,942,969				4,393,943				4,503,792				4,191,398				4,296,183

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000				475,000				195,000				69.64%				475,000				475,000				475,000				475,000				630,000				645,750				630,000				645,750

		Refuse and Recycling (Solid Waste)		3,185,000				3,573,105				388,105				12.19%				3,573,105				3,478,105				3,478,105				3,478,105				3,858,953				4,167,670				3,756,353				4,056,862

		Stormwater Enterprise Fund		429,579				437,808				8,229				1.92%				404,808				394,808				332,462				332,462				446,564				455,496				402,704				410,759



		Total Town Manager Departments		$   23,956,854				$   25,144,899				$   1,188,045				4.96%				$   24,759,673				$   24,468,787				$   24,265,479				$   24,008,615				$   26,192,839				$   27,141,986				$   25,493,112				$   26,417,589



		School Department

		Dracut School Net School Spending		$   38,926,213				$   39,968,700				$   1,042,487				2.68%				$   39,603,700				$   39,293,700				$   39,068,700				$   38,808,700				$   41,167,761				$   42,402,794				$   40,472,511				$   41,686,686

		Dracut Schools Transportation		2,979,000				3,144,684				165,684				5.56%				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,396,259				3,667,959				3,396,259				3,667,959

		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5,374,000				6,202,240				828,240				15.41%				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,636,397				7,100,945				6,636,397				7,100,945

		Essex Vocational School		17,000				22,000				5,000				29.41%				22,000				22,000				22,000				22,000				23,100				24,255				23,100				24,255

		Total Schools		$   47,296,213				$   49,337,624				$   2,041,411				4.32%				$   48,972,624				$   48,662,624				$   48,437,624				$   48,177,624				$   51,223,517				$   53,195,953				$   50,528,267				$   52,479,845



		Other Expenses & Assessments

		Debt		$   1,369,510				$   1,338,953				$   (30,558)				-2.23%				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585

		Exempt Debt		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,144,025				1,922,246				2,144,025				1,922,246

		Reserve		335,000				335,000				0				0.00%				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000

		Sick Leave Buyback		500,000				500,000				0				0.00%				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000

		State Assessments		4,339,554				4,752,625				413,071				9.52%				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,895,204				5,042,060				4,895,204				5,042,060

		Overlay, Offset and Chapter 90		1,232,121				1,242,845				10,724				0.87%				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845

		Total Other Expenses & Assessments		$   10,556,266				$   10,577,989				$   21,723				0.21%				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,517,659				$   10,442,736				$   10,517,659				$   10,442,736



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare Tax		$   800,000				$   839,644				$   39,644				4.96%				$   830,173				$   825,000				$   825,000				$   820,000				$   881,626				$   925,708				$   866,250				$   909,563

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000				7,689,843				466,843				6.46%				7,689,843				7,689,843				7,689,843				7,689,843				8,228,132				8,804,101				8,228,132				8,804,101

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000				470,800				30,800				7.00%				470,000				465,000				460,000				455,000				503,756				539,019				497,550				532,379

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000				98,880				2,880				3.00%				98,880				98,880				98,880				98,880				103,824				109,015				103,824				109,015

		Health Insurance		11,190,000				12,390,000				1,200,000				10.72%				12,321,806				12,271,320				12,206,133				12,151,541				13,443,150				14,585,818				13,314,382				14,446,105

		Life Insurance		66,000				66,000				0				0.00%				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000

		Dental Insurance		450,000				480,000				30,000				6.67%				475,000				470,000				468,000				465,000				489,600				499,392				479,400				488,988

		Liability Insurance		735,000				845,250				110,250				15.00%				845,250				845,250				845,250				845,250				929,775				1,022,753				929,775				1,022,753

		Total Insurance & Benefits		$   21,000,000				$   22,880,417				$   1,880,417				8.95%				$   22,796,952				$   22,731,293				$   22,659,106				$   22,591,514				$   24,645,863				$   26,551,805				$   24,485,313				$   26,378,903



		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929				$   5,131,596				4.99%				$   107,107,238				$   106,440,693				$   105,940,198				$   105,355,743				$   112,579,877				$   117,332,480				$   111,024,351				$   115,719,073



		Excess / Deficit		$   600				$   (3,555,084)												$   607				$   151				$   646				$   102				$   (5,581,433)				$   (7,601,842)				$   74,094				$   (1,888,435)





		FY2025 Projected Estimated Budget (Breakdown School/Town)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg

		Town Budgets

		Expenditures

		Salaries		15,932,485				16,372,211				439,727				2.76%

		Departmental Expenses		4,129,790				4,286,774				156,984				3.80%

		Less School Chargeback - Expenses		(152,620)				(156,421)				(3,801)				2.49%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000				475,000				195,000				69.64%

		Refuse and Recycling (Solid Waste)		3,185,000				3,573,105				388,105				12.19%

		Less School Chargeback - Refuse		(479,154)				(509,540)				(30,386)				6.34%

		Stormwater Enterprise Fund		429,579				437,808				8,229				1.92%



		Other Expenses & Assessments

		Debt		1,369,510				1,338,953				(30,558)				-2.23%

		Exempt Debt		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%

		Less School Debt		(2,250,545)				(2,081,061)				169,484				-7.53%

		Reserve		335,000				335,000				0				0.00%

		Sick Leave Buyback		500,000				500,000				0				0.00%

		State Assessments		4,339,554				4,752,625				413,071				9.52%

		Less School Chargeback		(3,972,112)				(4,379,668)				(407,556)				10.26%

		Overlay, Offset and Chapter 90		1,232,121				1,242,845				10,724				0.87%



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare & FICA Tax		800,000				839,644				39,644				4.96%

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000				7,689,843				466,843				6.46%

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000				470,800				30,800				7.00%

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000				98,880				2,880				3.00%

		Health Insurance		11,190,000				12,390,000				1,200,000				10.72%

		Life Insurance		66,000				66,000				0				0.00%

		Dental Insurance		450,000				480,000				30,000				6.67%

		Liability Insurance		735,000				845,250				110,250				15.00%

		Less School Chargeback *		(11,176,979)				(11,846,925)				(669,946)				5.99%

		Total Town Budgets		37,481,710				39,629,690				2,147,981				5.73%



		School Budgets

		Dracut School Net School Spending		38,926,213				39,968,700				1,042,487				2.68%

		Town Expenses Chargeback		152,620				156,421				3,801				2.49%

		Trash Chargeback		479,154				509,540				30,386				6.34%

		State Assessments Chargeback		3,972,112				4,379,668				407,556				10.26%

		Insurance/Benefits Chargeback *		11,176,979				11,846,925				669,946				5.99%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000				22,000				5,000				29.41%



		Total Net School Spending		54,724,078				56,883,254				2,159,175				3.95%



		Dracut Schools Transportation		2,979,000				3,144,684				165,684				5.56%

		Debt - Non Chargeback		2,250,545				2,081,061				(169,484)				-7.53%



		Total Dracut Schools		59,953,623				62,108,999				2,155,375				3.60%



		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5,374,000				6,202,240				828,240				15.41%



		Total All - School Budget		65,327,623				68,311,239				2,983,615				4.57%



		Total Budget		102,809,333				107,940,929				5,131,596				4.99%



		*  Includes transfer of $300K from School Cafeteria Fund

		Town of Dracut - Other Information

		FY2025 Projected Estimated Budget (Breakdown School/Town)



		Town (Town Manager) Budget		36.71%

		Dracut Schools Budget		57.54%

		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5.75%



		Net School Spending (No Cuts)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg



		Net School Spending (DESE)		54,539,267				55,254,927				715,660				1.31%



		School Budget - Net School Spending		54,722,806				56,883,254				2,160,448				3.95%



		Over Net School Spending		183,539				1,628,327



		Net School Spending (1.5M Cuts - School $750K)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg



		Net School Spending (DESE)		54,539,267				55,254,927				715,660				1.31%



		School Budget - Net School Spending		54,722,806				56,127,254				1,404,448				2.57%



		Over Net School Spending		183,539				872,327





		Trash Fee Calculation



		Residents		10,000

		Per Resident Fee		$300

		Total Estimated Trash Fee		$   3,000,000







		Revenue & Other Options

		Trash Fee

		Bulky Item Trash Pickup Fee - Working with Republic to determine cost savings (i.e. Cabinets, doors, Couches, Chairs, etc.)

		Mattress Pickup Fee - approx. $50,000

		Override

		Elimination of Community Preservation Program

		School Activity Fees

		Free Cash (One Time)

		Stormwater Fees







Budget Cuts

		FY2025 Budget Cuts & Increases, and Revenue Changes

								Budget Cuts $833K						Budget Cuts $1.5M						Budget Cuts $2.0M						Budget Cuts $2.6M						Budget Cuts Benefits

		Department		Acct #		Description		Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Health		Dental		Medicare		W/C

		Selectmen		01-122-5130		Overtime		0						0												2,000

		Selectmen		01-122-5730		Dues and Publications		9,000						9,000						9,000						9,000



		Total Selectmen						9,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0				11,000		0



		Town Manager		01-123-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5120		Part Time Salaries		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5241		Service Contracts		0						0						0						25,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5490		Meeting Expense		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Town Manager		01-123-5730		Dues and Publications		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000



		Total Town Manager						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				32,500		0



		Finance Committee		01-131-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						1,350



		Total Finance Committee						0		0				0		0				0		0				1,350		0



		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,500

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5342		Printing & Binding		600						600						600						600

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5420		Office Supplies		0						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500



		Total Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director						1,100		0				2,100		0				2,100		0				4,600		0



		Assessors		01-141-5316		Appraisals Contracted Services		0						0						0						8,000

		Assessors		01-141-5110		Full Time Admin																				42,424		1,464								615		848



		Total Assessors						0		0				0		0				0		0				50,424		1,464



		Treasurer		01-145-5110		Full Time Salaries - Asst Treasurer		0						0						0						63,170		22,548				19,680		689		916		1,263

		Treasurer		01-145-5241		Service Contracts - Harper Payroll		0						0						0						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5311		Tax Foreclosure Fee		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800



		Total Treasurer						3,800		0				3,800		0				3,800		0				69,970		22,548



		Collector		01-146-5315		Tax Title Legal Fees		5,000						5,000						5,000						10,000

		Collector		01-146-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Collector						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				10,500		0



		Legal Department		01-151-5305		Legal Expenses		0						0						0						0



		Total Legal						0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0



		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Advertisement		500						500						500						500

		Human Resources		01-152-5306		Employee Training		1,000						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Medical Exams		0						0						0						1,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5312		Other Professional Fees		100						100						100						100



		Total Human Resources						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				3,600		0



		IT 		01-155-5241		Service Contracts - Misc		5,000						5,000						10,000						10,000

		IT 		01-155-5433		Equipment Repairs & Maint		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		IT 		01-155-5884		Equipment Purchase Lease		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000



		Total IT						9,000		0				9,000		0				14,000		0				14,000		0



		Town Clerk		01-161-5110		Full Time Salaries		0						0						0						47,720		12,380				10,515		219		692		954

		Town Clerk		01-161-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200



		Total Town Clerk						200		0				200		0				200		0				47,920		12,380



		Elections & Registration		01-162-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						600

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5342		Printing & Binding		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5420		Office Supplies		400						400						400						400

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5710		In-State Travel		200						200						200						200

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						3,000						3,000



		Total Elections & Registrations						2,600		0				2,600		0				5,600		0				6,200		0



		Planning		01-175-5110		Economic Development		74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				19,680		689		1,077		1,486

		Planning		01-175-5312		Professional Fees		0						0						0						0

		Planning		01-175-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Planning		01-175-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Planning		01-175-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		1,300						1,300						1,300						1,300

		Planning		01-175-5790		Court Cost and Recording		1,200						1,200						1,200						1,200



		Total Planning						77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932



		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5120		Advertisement		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5420		Office Supplies		600						600						600						600



		Total Zoning Board of Appeals						2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0



		Building Maintenance		01-196-5110		Assistant Building Supervisor		56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				19,680		689		820		1,132

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5120		PT Salaries		0						0						0						0		0								0		0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						0		0								0		0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5231		Sewer Charges		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5271		Equipment Rental		8,900						8,900						8,900						8,900

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5340		Telephone		3,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5430		Custodial Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5433		Equipment Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5460		Grounds Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5531		Building Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5585		Uniforms		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5840		Building Improvements		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Building Maintenance						73,483		22,321				75,483		22,321				85,483		22,321				85,483		22,321



		Permanent Building Com		01-198-5301		Advertisement		100						100						100						100



		Total Permanent Building Committee						100						100		0				100		0				100		0



		Police		01-210-5110		FT Police Specialist - Currently Vacant														51,588		22,149				51,588		22,149				19,680		689		748		1,032

		Police		01-210-5299		Other Purchased Services		0						0						0						5,000

		Police		01-210-5309		New Hires Onboarding		0						0						0						15,000

		Police		01-210-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						2,000

		Police		01-210-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						20,000



		Total Police						0		0				0		0				51,588		22,149				93,588		22,149



		Fire Department		01-220-5110		Fire Inspector 		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5130		Overtime		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						5,000

		Fire Department		01-220-5320		Education Tuition		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Fire						80,000		1,160				80,000		1,160				90,000		1,160				95,000		1,160



		Building 		01-241-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building  		01-241-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Building						500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0



		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5420		Office Supplies		100						100						100						100

		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5730		Dues and Publications		100						100						100						100



		Total Plumbing & Gas						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Wiring		01-245-5306		Employee Training		300						300						300						300

		Wiring		01-245-5420		Office Supplies		250						250						250						250



		Total Wiring						550		0				550		0				550		0				550		0



		Emergency Management		01-291-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Emergency Management						500		0				500		0				500		0				500		0



		Animal Control		01-292-5110		Stipend		600						600						600						600

		Animal Control		01-292-5583		Small Tools		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total Animal Control						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0



		Schools		01-300-XXXX		School Department - 50% Cut incl benefits		365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200

								0						0



		Total School Department						365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Engineering		01-410-5110		Town Engineer - Currently Vacant		0						0												0		0				0		0		0		0

		Engineering		01-410-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,000

		Engineering		01-410-5342		Printing & Binding		500						500						500						800

		Engineering		01-410-5420		Office Supplies		0						0						0						300

		Engineering		01-410-5423		Duplicating Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5433		R & M - Equipment		0						0						0						500

		Engineering		01-410-5712		Auto Allowance		300						300						300						300

		Engineering		01-410-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						3,000

		Engineering		01-410-5730		Dues & Publications		200						200						200						200



		Total Engineering						1,200		0				1,200		0				1,200		0				6,300		0



		DPW		01-420-5130		Overtime		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		DPW		01-420-5340		Telephone		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW		01-420-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		DPW		01-420-5423		Duplicating Supplies		400						400						400						400



		Total DPW						4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0



		DPW Highway		01-421-5110		MEO Laborer - Currently Vacant		0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0		0		0

		DPW Highway		01-421-5120		Part Time 		5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173								73		100

		DPW Highway		01-421-5130		Overtime		0		0				0		0				10,000		0				10,000		0								145		200

		DPW Highway		01-421-5241		Service Contracts		0						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5312		Other Professional Services		8,000						8,000						8,000						8,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5856		Other Improvements		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total DPW Highway						13,000		173				28,000		173				43,000		173				43,000		173



		Street Lights		01-424-5433		R & M Equipment		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total Street Lights						0						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		DPW Tree		01-428-5110		MEO Laborer - Retirement 		0		0				56,472		10,833				56,472		10,833				56,472		10,833				8,196		689		819		1,129

		DPW Tree		01-428-5130		Overtime		0						0						2,000						2,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5241		Service Contracts		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5531		Chemicals		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Tree						7,000		0				63,472		10,833				65,472		10,833				65,472		10,833



		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5130		Overtime		1,500						1,500						1,500						1,500



		Total DPW Vehicle						1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0



		Solid Waste		01-433-5292		Trash Collection		0						70,000						70,000						70,000

		Solid Waste		01-433-5312		Other Professional Services		0						25,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Solid Waste						0		0				95,000		0				95,000		0				95,000		0



		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5240		R & M Auto Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5841		Other Improvements		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Cemetery						6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0



		Board of Health		01-510-5110		Salary - Dept Restructure Retirement		0		0				10,000		345				10,000		345				10,000		345								145		200

		Board of Health		01-510-5120		Part-Time Salaries		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5241		Service Contracts		0						2,500						2,500						2,500

		Board of Health		01-510-5501		Medical Supplies		0						2,500						2,500						2,500



		Total Boarde of Health						5,000		0				22,000		345				22,000		345				22,000		345



		COA 		01-541-5110		FT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						31,759		9,981				31,759		9,981				31,759		9,981				8,196		689		461		635

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						0		0				9,375		200				9,375		200								136		64

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Reduced Bus Service		0						0						20,000		490				20,000		490								290		200

		COA 		01-541-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		COA 		01-541-5241		Service Contracts		0						3,400						3,400						3,400

		COA 		01-541-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total COA						3,500		0				38,659		9,981				68,034		10,671				68,034		10,671



		Veterans Services		01-543-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		900						900						900						900

		Veterans Services		01-543-5770		Veterans Benefits		0						20,000						20,000						20,000



		Total Veterans Services						900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0



		Library		01-610-5730		Dues & Publications - State Aid to be used		0						32,255						32,255						32,255



		Total Library						0		0				32,255		0				32,255		0				32,255		0



		Veterans Organization		01-631-5584		Memorial Day Parade		0						5,000						5,000						5,000



		Total Veterans Organization						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		Recreation		01-630-5856		Other Improvements		15,000						15,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Recreation						15,000		0				15,000		0				25,000		0				25,000		0



		Parks		01-650-5120		Part Time Salaries		11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380								160		220

		Parks		01-650-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Parks		01-650-5531		Park Chemicals		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Parks		01-650-5884		Machinery & Equipment		1,400						1,400						1,400						1,400



		Total DPW Parks						15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380



		Open Space		01-651-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		600						600						600						600

		Open Space		01-651-5797		Service Contract/Permits		1,800						1,800						1,800						1,800



		Total Open Space						2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0



		Historical Commission		01-691-5120		Overtime		300						300						300						300

		Historical Commission		01-691-5312		Other Professional Services		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Historical Commission		01-691-5430		Custodial Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Historical Commission						1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0



		Insurance & Benefits				Insurance/Benefits Cuts		83,465						149,124						221,310						288,903



		Total Insurance & Benefits						83,465		0				149,124		0				221,310		0				288,903		0



		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5130		Overtime		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5110		Full Time MEO 		0						0						57,346		22,347				57,346		22,347				19,680		689		832		1,147

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5241		Service Contracts		30,000						30,000						30,000						30,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials		0						10,000						15,000						15,000



		Total Stormwater						33,000		0				43,000		0				105,346		22,347				105,346		22,347



		Total Budget Cuts FY2025						$   833,690		$   83,465				$   1,500,235		$   149,124				$   2,000,730		$   221,310				$   2,585,187		$   288,903



		Budget Increases																								491,354		147,301



		Planning		01-162-5306		Training - Reclass from Cuts		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5210		Electricity		20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5241		Service Contracts 		6,000						6,000						6,000						6,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5341		Postage		7,000						7,000						7,000						7,000

		Police		01-210-5340		Telephone		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Police		01-210-5241		Service Contracts		11,700						11,700						11,700						11,700

		Fire Department		01-220-5241		Service Contracts		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		Sealer and Weights		01-244-5241		Service Contracts - NMCOG		4,000						4,000						4,000						4,000

		Engineer		01-410-5241		Service Contracts - Consultant		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5481		Fuel		65,000						65,000						65,000						65,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5422		Testing Materials		500						500						500						500

		Veterans Services		01-543-5730		Dues and Publications		300						300						300						300

		Library		01-610-5241		Service Contracts - Assessment		7,484						7,484						7,484						7,484



		Total Budget Increases (Already Built into the Budget)						$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0



		Total Net Budget Decreases/Increases						$   676,706		$   83,465				$   1,343,251		$   149,124				$   1,843,746		$   221,310				$   2,428,203		$   288,903



		Check Figure						(676,707)		(1)				(1,343,252)		(1)				(1,843,747)		(1)				(2,428,203)		0

		Revenues - One Time Useage

		Account #		Description		Notes  		Amount						Amount						Amount						Amount

		80-123-3379 		IT Stabilization		Already Included in Revenue - $30K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		84-491-3356		Perpetual Care				40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		23-610-3306		Library State Aid		Inc Library Budget - Already Reduced - 40K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		25-162-3415		Polling Hours				20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		25-210-3590		Police Drug Fund				20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

				Chapter 90		Eligible Expenses in Operating Budget		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		25-433-3412		Recycling Dividends				50,000						50,000						50,000						50,000

		80-433-3365		Tip Fee				50,000						50,000						50,000						50,000



		Sub-total						$   350,000						$   350,000						$   350,000						$   350,000



		ARPA		ARPA		Available ARPA Funds		1,000,000						800,000						500,000

		Free Cash		Free Cash		Free Cash		1,372,000						905,000						705,000						620,000



		Sub-total						$   2,372,000						$   1,705,000						$   1,205,000						$   620,000



		Total One-time Revenues						$   2,722,000						$   2,055,000						$   1,555,000						$   970,000



		Total Budget Cuts/One Time Revenue						$   3,555,690						$   3,555,235						$   3,555,730						$   3,555,187



		Budget Defcit						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)

		Difference						606						151						646						102



		Budget Cut Notes - $600K Cuts

		Artificially balances the budget with one-time revenues that wil be cummulative for the the ensuing fiscal years.

		Drawdown of one-time revenues negatively impact bond rating.

		Economic Development efforts stalled.

		Close all bathrooms at Veterans Park and Dillon Park.

		Close Splash Pad Veterans Park.

		Building Equipment and Repairs will be impacted.

		Custodial Supplies will be reduced .

		Overtime will be limited to emergencies only.

		Service Contracts will be revisited and some eliminated.

		Town properties, roads, parks, etc. will recognize an interruption in maintenance.

		Budget Cut Notes $1.1M

		Close all bathrooms at Veterans Park and Dillon Park.

		Close Spash Pad Veterans Park.

		Building Equipment and Repairs will be impacted.

		IT purchases for software and hardware will be limited.

		Custodial Supplies will be reduced .

		Overtime will be limited to emergencies only; most boards and committees will have to use their Clerks as minutes takers.

		Service Contracts will be revisited and some eliminated.  May need to reconsider automated customer service programs and not renew licensing.

		Drawdown of one-time revenues negatively impact bond rating 

		Training opportunties comporomised.

		Receivables will experience a higher volume of delinquent accounts, reducing the overall collection rate, resulting in possible cash flow interruptions.

		Temporary inspectors will be unavilable to provide coverage for absences of inspectors.

		Streetlights will not be repaired or new ones will not be installed.

		Economic Development efforts will be compromised.

		Decreased complement, thereby reducing # of patrol vehicles per shift.

		Town Manager unable to enter into unexpected agreements to address items that require immediate attention.



		Revenue Recommendations

		  Obviously the Town has the difficult task of raising revenues by either increasing the tax base, via an override and/or implementing a trash or other fees  (may be a temporary solution).

		  The projected deficit for 2026 and beyond is cummulative.  Using one-time revenues is not a prudent solution to this issue, it will actually exacerbate it.  In reality the Town needs to consider a signficant override in the amount 

		    of approximately $10M that would be used over the next 3-5 years to absorb the imacts that our fixed costs are creating.

		  Given Dracut's history with override requests, it is a risk and for that reason we need to tread lighltly.  I am hesitant to balance a budget on a projected fee.  As we know fees cannot exceed the obligation that is the driving force behind the fee. 

		  The Town should consider eliminating the Commuity Preservation Fee to offset some of the impact of adding fees or having a successful override. 

		  Without the infusion of another revenue source the Town will be faced with not only making $2.2M in cuts for FY2025 but it will also have the daunting task of facing a $4.5M and $7.1M deficits in both FY26 and FY27 respectively, and possbly beyond.  

		  We cannot continue to kick the can down the road.  If we do not address this we could also face receivership by the State of Massachusetts.  

		Impacts - Full Cuts

		Decreased complement, thereby reducing # of patrol vehicles per shift.

		Town Manager unable to enter into unexpected agreements to address items that require immediate attention.

		Staffing level reduced by one in most departments.  This will impact customer services and will extend timelines for many tasks.

		Training lines in all departments reduced or eliminated.

		Legal advice in jeopardy.

		IT Equipment replacement stalled, cyber securing in jeopardy.

		Economic Development efforts haulted.

		Building maintenance reduced; no deep cleanings/improvements.

		Net School Spending met.

		Fire unable to fill some vacation, sick shifts.

		Engineering tasks assigned to Community Development Director and Assistant DPW Dir./Stormwater Mgr., not ideal considering the vast amount of projects in the pipeline. 

		DPW Highway and Tree Departments reduction in staff and overall reduction of entire department.  Maitenance of roads, etc. will be compromised.

		Implementation of a fee for mattress disposal.

		COA transporation budget impacted, providing for only medical rides; other rides will be limited or eliminated alltogether.

		Memorial Day Parade will have to rely on donations or be discontinued.

		Recreational areas maintenance will be limited.

		DPW summer program suspended.

		Open Space maintance will be limited.

		Reduction in stormwater management efforts, possibly putting our permitting in jeopardy.

		Town Clerk will have to rely on volunteers for elections more than normal; processing and certification of voting will be slowed.

		Fire training will be reduced and tuition reimbursement will be suspended.

		Animal Control will be lacking funds for equipment/supplies.

		Replacement of existing or installation of new streetlights will be eliminated.

		Maintenance of cemeteries will be impacted.  

		Most departments will lack funding to provide coverage for offices when staff is unavailable.  There will be the closing of offices.

		Library will be required to obtain a waiver to prevent the Town from losing our State Aid for Libraries.

		Fertilization and other maintenance tasks will be compromised.





Budget Cuts Selectmen

		Town of Dracut - FY2025 Budget Cuts & Increases, and Revenue Changes



								Budget Cuts $833K						Budget Cuts $1.5M						Budget Cuts $2.0M						Budget Cuts $2.6M						Budget Cuts Benefits

		Department		Acct #		Description		Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Health		Dental		Medicare		W/C

		Selectmen		01-122-5730		Dues and Publications		9,000						9,000						9,000						9,000

		Selectmen		01-122-5130		Overtime		0						0												2,000



		Total Selectmen						9,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0				11,000		0



		Town Manager		01-123-5120		Part Time Salaries		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5730		Dues and Publications		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5490		Meeting Expense		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Town Manager		01-123-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5241		Service Contracts		0						0						0						25,000



		Total Town Manager						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				32,500		0



		Finance Committee		01-131-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						1,350



		Total Finance Committee						0		0				0		0				0		0				1,350		0



		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5342		Printing & Binding		600						600						600						600

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5420		Office Supplies		0						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,500



		Total Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director						1,100		0				2,100		0				2,100		0				4,600		0



		Assessors		01-141-5316		Appraisals Contracted Services		0						0						0						8,000



		Total Assessors						0		0				0		0				0		0				8,000		0



		Treasurer		01-145-5311		Tax Foreclosure Fee		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		Treasurer		01-145-5241		Service Contracts - Harper Payroll		0						0						0						3,000



		Total Treasurer						3,800		0				3,800		0				3,800		0				6,800		0



		Collector		01-146-5315		Tax Title Legal Fees		5,000						5,000						5,000						10,000

		Collector		01-146-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Collector						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				10,500		0







								0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0



		Human Resources		01-152-5306		Employee Training		1,000						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Advertisement		500						500						500						500

		Human Resources		01-152-5312		Other Professional Fees		100						100						100						100

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Medical Exams		0						0						0						1,000



		Total Human Resources						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				3,600		0



		IT 		01-155-5241		Service Contracts - Misc		5,000						5,000						10,000						10,000

		IT 		01-155-5433		Equipment Repairs & Maint		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		IT 		01-155-5884		Equipment Purchase Lease		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000



		Total IT						9,000		0				9,000		0				14,000		0				14,000		0



		Town Clerk		01-161-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200



		Total Town Clerk						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Elections & Registration		01-162-5342		Printing & Binding		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5420		Office Supplies		400						400						400						400

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5710		In-State Travel		200						200						200						200

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						3,000						3,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						600



		Total Elections & Registrations						2,600		0				2,600		0				5,600		0				6,200		0



		Planning		01-175-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Planning		01-175-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Planning		01-175-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		1,300						1,300						1,300						1,300

		Planning		01-175-5790		Court Cost and Recording		1,200						1,200						1,200						1,200



		Total Planning						3,200		0				3,200		0				3,200		0				3,200		0



		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5120		Advertisement		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5420		Office Supplies		600						600						600						600



		Total Zoning Board of Appeals						2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0



		Building Maintenance		01-196-5231		Sewer Charges		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5271		Equipment Rental		8,900						8,900						8,900						8,900

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5340		Telephone		3,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5840		Building Improvements		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Building Maintenance						16,900		0				18,900		0				28,900		0				28,900		0



		Permanent Building Com		01-198-5301		Advertisement		100						100						100						100



		Total Permanent Building Committee						100						100		0				100		0				100		0



		Police		01-210-5299		Other Purchased Services		0						0						0						5,000

		Police		01-210-5309		New Hires Onboarding		0						0						0						15,000

		Police		01-210-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						2,000

		Police		01-210-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						20,000



		Total Police						0		0				0		0				0		0				42,000		0



		Fire Department		01-220-5110		Fire Inspector 		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5130		Overtime		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5320		Education Tuition		0						0						10,000						10,000

		Fire Department		01-220-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						5,000



		Total Fire						80,000		1,160				80,000		1,160				90,000		1,160				95,000		1,160



		Building  		01-241-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500

		Building 		01-241-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000



		Total Building						500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0



		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5420		Office Supplies		100						100						100						100

		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5730		Dues and Publications		100						100						100						100



		Total Plumbing & Gas						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Wiring		01-245-5306		Employee Training		300						300						300						300

		Wiring		01-245-5420		Office Supplies		250						250						250						250



		Total Wiring						550		0				550		0				550		0				550		0



		Emergency Management		01-291-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Emergency Management						500		0				500		0				500		0				500		0



		Animal Control		01-292-5110		Stipend		600						600						600						600

		Animal Control		01-292-5583		Small Tools		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total Animal Control						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0



		Schools		01-300-XXXX		School Department - 50% Cut incl benefits		365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Total School Department						365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Engineering		01-410-5342		Printing & Binding		500						500						500						800

		Engineering		01-410-5712		Auto Allowance		300						300						300						300

		Engineering		01-410-5423		Duplicating Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5730		Dues & Publications		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,000

		Engineering		01-410-5420		Office Supplies		0						0						0						300

		Engineering		01-410-5433		R & M - Equipment		0						0						0						500

		Engineering		01-410-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						3,000



		Total Engineering						1,200		0				1,200		0				1,200		0				6,300		0



		DPW		01-420-5130		Overtime		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		DPW		01-420-5340		Telephone		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW		01-420-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		DPW		01-420-5423		Duplicating Supplies		400						400						400						400



		Total DPW						4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0



		DPW Highway		01-421-5312		Other Professional Services		8,000						8,000						8,000						8,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5120		Part Time 		5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173								73		100

		DPW Highway		01-421-5241		Service Contracts		0						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5130		Overtime		0						0						10,000						10,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5856		Other Improvements		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total DPW Highway						13,000		173				28,000		173				43,000		173				43,000		173



		Street Lights		01-424-5433		R & M Equipment		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total Street Lights						0						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		DPW Tree		01-428-5241		Service Contracts		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5531		Chemicals		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5130		Overtime		0						0						2,000						2,000



		Total DPW Tree						7,000		0				7,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0



		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5130		Overtime		1,500						1,500						1,500						1,500



		Total DPW Vehicle						1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0



		Solid Waste		01-433-5292		Trash Collection		0						70,000						70,000						70,000

		Solid Waste		01-433-5312		Other Professional Services		0						25,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Solid Waste						0		0				95,000		0				95,000		0				95,000		0



		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5240		R & M Auto Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5841		Other Improvements		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Cemetery						6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0



		Board of Health		01-510-5120		Part-Time Salaries		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5241		Service Contracts		0						2,500						2,500						2,500

		Board of Health		01-510-5501		Medical Supplies		0						2,500						2,500						2,500



		Total Board of Health						5,000		0				12,000		0				12,000		0				12,000		0



		COA 		01-541-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		COA 		01-541-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		COA 		01-541-5241		Service Contracts		0						3,400						3,400						3,400

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						0						9,375		200				9,375		200								136		64

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Reduced Bus Service		0						0						20,000		490				20,000		490								290		200



		Total COA						3,500		0				6,900		0				36,275		690				36,275		690



		Veterans Services		01-543-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		900						900						900						900

		Veterans Services		01-543-5770		Veterans Benefits		0						20,000						20,000						20,000



		Total Veterans Services						900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0



		Library		01-610-5730		Dues & Publications - State Aid to be used		0						32,255						32,255						32,255



		Total Library						0		0				32,255		0				32,255		0				32,255		0



		Veterans Organization		01-631-5584		Memorial Day Parade		0						5,000						5,000						5,000



		Total Veterans Organization						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		Recreation		01-630-5856		Other Improvements		15,000						15,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Recreation						15,000		0				15,000		0				25,000		0				25,000		0



		Parks		01-650-5120		Part Time Salaries		11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380								160		220

		Parks		01-650-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Parks		01-650-5531		Park Chemicals		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Parks		01-650-5884		Machinery & Equipment		1,400						1,400						1,400						1,400



		Total DPW Parks						15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380



		Open Space		01-651-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		600						600						600						600

		Open Space		01-651-5797		Service Contract/Permits		1,800						1,800						1,800						1,800



		Total Open Space						2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0



		Historical Commission		01-691-5120		Overtime		300						300						300						300

		Historical Commission		01-691-5312		Other Professional Services		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Historical Commission		01-691-5430		Custodial Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Historical Commission						1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0



		Insurance & Benefits				Insurance/Benefits Cuts		83,465						149,124						221,310						288,903



		Total Insurance & Benefits						83,465		0				149,124		0				221,310		0				288,903		0



		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5130		Overtime		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5241		Service Contracts		30,000						30,000						30,000						30,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials		0						10,000						15,000						15,000



		Total Stormwater						33,000		0				43,000		0				48,000		0				48,000		0



		Town Position Cuts $833K				2 Positions 		130,875		45,253

		Town Position Cuts $1.5M				4.5 Position 								229,106		66,412

		Town Position Cuts $2.0 M				6.5 Position														338,040		110,908

		Town Position Cuts $2.6M				9.5 Position 																				491,354		147,301



		Total Position Cuts						130,875		45,253				229,106		66,412				338,040		110,908				491,354		147,301



		Total Budget Cuts FY2025						$   833,690		$   83,465				$   1,500,235		$   149,124				$   2,000,730		$   221,310				$   2,585,187		$   288,903



		Net School Spending Over (Estimate)						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326

		School Cuts						$   (401,500)						$   (756,000)						$   (1,008,000)						$   (1,299,200)

		Net School Spending Over (Estimate) after cuts						$   1,226,826						$   872,326						$   620,326						$   329,126



		Budget Increases



		Planning		01-162-5306		Training 		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5210		Electricity		20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5241		Service Contracts 		6,000						6,000						6,000						6,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5341		Postage		7,000						7,000						7,000						7,000

		Police		01-210-5340		Telephone		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Police		01-210-5241		Service Contracts		11,700						11,700						11,700						11,700

		Fire Department		01-220-5241		Service Contracts		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		Sealer and Weights		01-244-5241		Service Contracts - NMCOG		4,000						4,000						4,000						4,000

		Engineer		01-410-5241		Service Contracts - Consultant		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5481		Fuel		65,000						65,000						65,000						65,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5422		Testing Materials		500						500						500						500

		Veterans Services		01-543-5730		Dues and Publications		300						300						300						300

		Library		01-610-5241		Service Contracts - Assessment		7,484						7,484						7,484						7,484



		Total Budget Increases (already built into the FY25 budget)						$   156,984						$   156,984						$   156,984						$   156,984



		Total Net Budget Decreases/Increases						$   676,706		$   83,465				$   1,343,251		$   149,124				$   1,843,746		$   221,310				$   2,428,203		$   288,903



		Other Revenues & Stabilization Fund & Free Cash

		Account 		Description		Notes  		Amount						Amount						Amount						Amount

		Reserves Other Funds		Reserves		State, Police Drug, Polling, Cemetery		130,000						130,000						130,000						130,000

		State Aid - Library 		Library State Aid		Inc Library Budget - Already Reduced - 40K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		Stabilization Funds				Tip Fees and IT		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		Chapter 90 		State Aid		Eligible Expenses in Operating Budget		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		Reserves - Available Funds - Free Cash		Free Cash				2,372,000						1,705,000						1,205,000						620,000



		Total One-time Revenues and Reserves						$   2,722,000						$   2,055,000						$   1,555,000						$   970,000



		Total Budget Cuts/One Time Revenue						$   3,555,690						$   3,555,235						$   3,555,730						$   3,555,187



		FY2025 Budget Deficit						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)



		Difference						606						151						646						102







Expenditures

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		General Fund Expenditures



		Department/Description		G/L Acct.
Number		Budgeted FY2017		Expended FY2017				Budgeted FY2018		Expended FY18		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY19		FY2019
Expended		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY20		FY2020
Expended		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY21		FY2021
Expended		% 
Change PY				FY2022
Budget		FY2022
Expended		% 
Change PY				FY2023
Budget 		% 
Change PY		FY2023
Expended		Difference from FY2022		FY2024
Budget		FY2024
Expended
a/o 2/23/24		FY2025
Department
Request		FY2025
Town Manager
Request		% Chg
Prior
Year						Budget
Cuts $833K		Budget
Cuts
$1.5M		Budget
Cuts
$2.0M		Budget
Cuts
$2.6M						Budget
Cuts $833K		Budget
Cuts
$1.5M		Budget
Cuts
$2.0M		Budget
Cuts
$2.6M



		Town Moderator (114)

		Part Time Salaries		01-114-5120		$   550		$   550				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   275		0.0%				$   550		0.0%		$   550		$   - 0		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		0.0%						$   550		$   550		$   550		$   550

		Total Moderator				$   550		$   550				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   275		0.0%				$   550		0.0%		$   550		$   - 0		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		0.0%						$   550		$   550		$   550		$   550



		Selectmen (122)

		Salaries		01-122-5110		$   51,000		$   53,928				$   54,345		$   56,824		6.6%				$   61,500		$   57,694		13.2%				$   61,500		$   60,216		0.0%				$   62,500		$   61,992		1.6%				$   63,500		$   64,440		1.6%				$   69,872		10.0%		$   69,787		$   6,287		$   71,690		$   45,495		$   74,121		$   74,121		3.4%						$   74,121		$   74,121		$   74,121		$   74,121

		Selectmen Stipends		01-122-5120		10,000		8,903				10,000		10,000		0.0%				10,000		10,518		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0.0%				5,000		7,500		-50.0%				5,000		11,015		0.0%				10,000		100.0%		8,067		3,067		10,000		5,333		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Overtime		01-122-5130																										0								0								0						4,750				2,898				5,000		1,595		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		3,000						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-122-5140		850		975				950		975		11.8%				975		975		2.6%				975		1,050		0.0%				1,050		1,050		7.7%				1,050		1,050		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(1,050)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-122-5241		700		250				700		250		0.0%				700		250		0.0%				700		0		0.0%				700		0		0.0%				700		749		0.0%				700		0.0%		288		(412)		700		0		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Advertising		01-122-5301		500		287				500		162		0.0%				500		478		0.0%				500		325		0.0%				300		747		-40.0%				300		411		0.0%				300		0.0%		372		72		500		181		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Other Professional Fee		01-122-5312		3,500		0				2,000		0		-42.9%				2,000		476		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		941		0.0%				2,000		597		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		11,000		9,000		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Office Supplies		01-122-5420		1,300		203				1,000		355		-23.1%				1,000		173		0.0%				1,000		501		0.0%				500		341		-50.0%				500		466		0.0%				700		40.0%		866		366		700		61		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Duplicating Supplies		01-122-5423		450		1				450		120		0.0%		200.0%		17		340		-96.2%				450		0		2556.4%				350		330		-22.2%				350		350		0.0%				350		0.0%		315		(35)		350		0		350		350		0.0%						350		350		350		350

		Meeting Expense		01-122-5490		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		210		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		178		178		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues & Publications		01-122-5730		11,300		12,762				12,800		13,221		13.3%				13,625		13,539		6.4%				14,035		13,864		3.0%				14,035		14,097		0.0%				14,097		4,629		0.4%				14,527		3.1%		525		(13,572)		14,935		5,225		14,935		5,935		-60.3%						5,935		5,935		5,935		5,935						(9,000)		(9,000)		(9,000)		(9,000)

		Total Selectmen				$   79,600		$   77,309				$   82,745		$   81,907		4.0%				$   90,317		$   84,443		9.2%				$   91,160		$   85,956		0.9%				$   86,435		$   87,207		-5.2%				$   87,497		$   83,707		1.2%				$   103,199		17.9%		$   94,295		$   3,901		$   105,375		$   57,891		$   107,806		$   98,806		-6.2%						$   98,806		$   98,806		$   98,806		$   96,806



		Town Manager (123)

		Salaries		01-123-5110		$   198,500		$   208,675				$   230,042		$   244,090		15.9%				$   231,845		$   245,983		0.8%				$   255,610		$   272,552		10.3%				$   250,000		$   248,422		-2.2%				$   242,575		$   251,020		-3.0%				$   259,412		6.9%		$   260,583		$   18,008		$   270,272		$   168,317		$   273,440		$   273,440		1.2%						$   273,440		$   273,440		$   273,440		$   273,440

		Part Time Salaries		01-123-5120		6,000		12,110				6,000		10,144		0.0%				6,000		10,121		0.0%				10,000		8,178		66.7%				5,000		7,531		-50.0%				5,000		7,755		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		1,722		(3,278)		2,000		0		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Overtime		01-123-5130																										0								0								0						4,000				4,749				5,000		3,722		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		3,000						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Auto Repairs & Maintenance		01-123-5240		11,000		28,958				16,800		32,070		52.7%				17,500		4,848		4.2%				5,000		529		-71.4%				900		510		-82.0%				500		0		-44.4%				600		20.0%		832		332		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-123-5241		25,000		37,331				25,000		13,474		0.0%				180,000		137,337		620.0%				20,000		62,815		-88.9%				35,000		21,291		75.0%				20,000		28,427		-42.9%				50,000		150.0%		48,068		28,068		75,000		39,528		75,000		75,000		0.0%						75,000		75,000		75,000		50,000						0		0		0		(25,000)

		Advertising		01-123-5301		1,200		118				1,200		167		0.0%				1,200		1,604		0.0%				1,200		4,355		0.0%				1,000		3,408		-16.7%				1,000		2,113		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		3,900		2,900		3,000		924		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Telephone		01-123-5340		1,000		833				1,000		822		0.0%				1,000		2,230		0.0%				1,000		950		0.0%				800		0		-20.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		845		45		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Printing & Binding		01-123-5342		1,200		383				1,200		285		0.0%				1,200		145		0.0%				1,200		1,585		0.0%				1,000		833		-16.7%				1,000		3,118		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		977		(24)		1,000		0		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		01-123-5420		1,200		84				1,200		1,946		0.0%				1,200		237		0.0%				2,000		482		66.7%				1,500		4,066		-25.0%				1,500		1,630		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,452		(48)		1,500		1,194		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Meeting Expense		01-123-5490		0		498				0		1,299		0.0%				750		285		0.0%				1,500		122		100.0%				1,000		495		-33.3%				1,000		0		0.0%				2,500		150.0%		128		(872)		2,500		0		2,500		1,500		-40.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		In-State Travel		01-123-5710		600		765				1,500		15		150.0%				1,500		549		0.0%				1,500		598		0.0%				1,000		10		-33.3%				1,000		1,440		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		520		(481)		1,000		45		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		500						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues & Publications		01-123-5730		1,400		1,293				1,400		1,690		0.0%				2,400		2,132		71.4%				2,000		461		-16.7%				1,500		1,684		-25.0%				2,000		479		33.3%				5,000		150.0%		5,096		3,096		5,000		525		5,000		3,000		-40.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Miscellaneous Expenses		01-123-5797		0		0				0		1,073		0.0%				1,000		3,991		0.0%				1,500		1,969		50.0%				1,000		7,674		-33.3%				1,500		7,341		50.0%				2,000		33.3%		4,244		2,744		2,000		3,856		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Total Town Manager		Total Town Manager		$   247,100		$   291,048				$   285,342		$   307,075		15.5%				$   445,595		$   409,462		56.2%				$   302,510		$   354,596		-32.1%				$   299,700		$   295,924		-0.9%				$   277,875		$   303,324		-7.3%				$   333,812		20.1%		$   333,115		$   50,491		$   368,272		$   218,112		$   371,440		$   365,940		-0.6%						$   365,940		$   365,940		$   365,940		$   338,940



		Finance Committee (131)

		Overtime		01-131-5130		$   1,500		$   303				$   1,500		$   594		0.0%				$   1,500		$   943		0.0%				$   1,500		$   735		0.0%				$   1,350		$   1,514		-10.0%				$   1,350		$   1,003		0.0%				$   1,350		0.0%		$   1,161		$   (189)		$   1,350		$   - 0		$   1,350		$   1,350		0.0%						$   1,350		$   1,350		$   1,350		$   - 0						0		0		0		(1,350)

		Advertisement		01-131-5301		400		288				400		65		0.0%				400		70		0.0%				400		83		0.0%				200		215		-50.0%				200		78		0.0%				100		-50.0%		78		(122)		100		0		90		90		-10.0%						90		90		90		90

		Dues and Publications		01-131-5730		300		333				350		345		16.7%				350		345		0.0%				650		0		85.7%				250		345		-61.5%				250		345		0.0%				350		40.0%		352		102		350		363		360		360		2.9%						360		360		360		360

		Total Finance Committee				$   2,200		$   924				$   2,250		$   1,004		2.3%				$   2,250		$   1,358		0.0%				$   2,550		$   818		13.3%				$   1,800		$   2,074		-29.4%				$   1,800		$   1,426		0.0%				$   1,800		0.0%		$   1,591		$   (209)		$   1,800		$   363		$   1,800		$   1,800		0.0%						$   1,800		$   1,800		$   1,800		$   450



		Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director/Accountant (135)

		Salaries		01-135-5110		$   120,000		$   117,915				$   120,509		$   120,539		0.4%				$   124,721		$   121,162		3.5%				$   113,950		$   116,140		-8.6%				$   200,000		$   53,869		75.5%				$   280,885		$   279,440		40.4%				$   291,923		3.9%		$   291,764		$   10,879		$   310,985		$   193,509		$   321,529		$   321,529		3.4%						$   321,529		$   321,529		$   321,529		$   321,529

		Service Contract		01-135-5241		13,670		11,937				27,570		27,884		101.7%				27,570		27,959		0.0%				27,570		28,052		0.0%				27,570		164,486		0.0%				58,460		58,505		112.0%				80,000		36.8%		68,179		9,719		70,000		59,473		70,000		70,000		0.0%						70,000		70,000		70,000		70,000

		Auditing		01-135-5302		46,750		36,750				46,750		44,750		0.0%				46,750		50,250		0.0%				46,750		50,750		0.0%				46,750		45,000		0.0%				45,000		56,030		-3.7%				60,000		33.3%		51,500		6,500		75,000		51,030		75,000		75,000		0.0%						75,000		75,000		75,000		75,000

		Employee Training		01-135-5306		575		0				575		0		0.0%				575		0		0.0%				575		0		0.0%				575		865		0.0%				1,575		1,918		173.9%				3,000		90.5%		2,799		1,224		3,500		1,463		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		2,000						0		0		0		(1,500)

		Printing & Binding		01-135-5342		1,700		1,581				1,700		1,176		0.0%				1,700		521		0.0%				1,700		1,536		0.0%				1,200		1,265		-29.4%				1,200		1,135		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,195		(5)		1,200		250		1,200		600		-50.0%						600		600		600		600						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Office Supplies		01-135-5420		1,200		1,198				1,500		1,182		25.0%				1,500		1,099		0.0%				1,500		657		0.0%				1,000		1,568		-33.3%				1,000		896		0.0%				2,500		150.0%		2,201		1,201		4,000		1,319		4,000		3,000		-25.0%						4,000		3,000		3,000		2,000						0		(1,000)		(1,000)		(2,000)

		In-State Travel		01-135-5710		500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				200		0		-60.0%				400		1,515		100.0%				1,500		275.0%		1,444		1,044		1,000		641		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		500						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues and Publications		01-135-5730		255		115				255		115		0.0%				255		115		0.0%				250		115		-2.0%				100		0		-60.0%				150		438		50.0%				500		233.3%		1,112		962		600		516		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Asst. Town Manager/Finance Dir.				$   184,650		$   169,496				$   199,359		$   195,646		8.0%				$   203,571		$   201,106		2.1%				$   192,795		$   197,250		-5.3%				$   277,395		$   267,052		43.9%				$   388,670		$   399,876		40.1%				$   440,623		13.4%		$   420,194		$   31,524		$   466,285		$   308,201		$   476,829		$   474,729		1.8%						$   475,729		$   474,729		$   474,729		$   472,229



		Assessors (141)

		Salaries		01-141-5110		$   154,000		$   153,083				$   158,395		$   157,764		2.9%				$   162,800		$   159,617		2.8%				$   171,476		$   173,843		5.3%				$   179,125		$   140,603		4.5%				$   170,334		$   170,328		-4.9%				$   177,673		4.3%		$   175,071		$   4,737		$   180,791		$   113,777		$   188,492		$   188,492		4.3%						$   188,492		$   188,492		$   188,492		$   146,068												(42,424)

		Service Contract		01-141-5241		6,035		6,035				6,195		6,195		2.7%				7,840		10,661		26.6%				7,840		7,972		0.0%				7,696		8,525		-1.8%				8,186		8,039		6.4%				7,900		-3.5%		7,861		(325)		8,900		8,854		8,900		8,900		0.0%						8,900		8,900		8,900		8,900

		Other Purchased Services		01-141-5299		3,550		3,250				3,550		3,525		0.0%				25,750		25,750		625.4%				3,250		4,189		-87.4%				3,141		4,400		-3.4%				5,203		4,703		65.6%				5,700		9.6%		4,506		(697)		5,400		4,812		5,400		5,400		0.0%						5,400		5,400		5,400		5,400

		Training		01-141-5306		0		0				0		0		0.0%				1,100		1,125		0.0%				500		240		-54.5%				0		421		-100.0%				500		850		0.0%				500		0.0%		514		14		1,000		963		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Appraisals Contracted Services		01-141-5316		50,000		29,607				30,000		14,925		-40.0%				58,000		72,971		93.3%				190,000		168,148		227.6%				90,500		89,656		-52.4%				96,500		86,000		6.6%				40,500		-58.0%		40,500		(56,000)		22,000		6,050		22,000		22,000		0.0%						22,000		22,000		22,000		14,000						0		0		0		(8,000)

		Office Supplies		01-141-5420		1,000		985				1,500		1,429		50.0%				1,500		1,415		0.0%				1,500		2,225		0.0%				1,000		1,153		-33.3%				1,000		993		0.0%				1,700		70.0%		1,654		654		2,000		864		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-141-5712		200		0				200		1,426		0.0%				2,000		1,884		900.0%				2,000		1,957		0.0%				4,000		1,221		100.0%				4,000		1,343		0.0%				3,000		-25.0%		1,525		(2,475)		2,500		605		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Dues & Publications		01-141-5730		500		425				500		300		0.0%				500		480		0.0%				500		175		0.0%				400		220		-20.0%				500		250		25.0%				500		0.0%		380		(120)		300		225		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Total Assessors				$   215,285		$   193,385				$   200,340		$   185,564		-6.9%				$   259,490		$   273,903		29.5%				$   377,066		$   358,749		45.3%				$   285,862		$   246,199		-24.2%				$   286,223		$   272,505		0.1%				$   237,473		-17.0%		$   232,010		$   (54,213)		$   222,891		$   136,151		$   230,592		$   230,592		3.5%						$   230,592		$   230,592		$   230,592		$   180,168



		Treasurer (145)

		Salaries		01-145-5110		$   246,534		$   249,893				$   261,781		$   265,915		6.2%				$   266,723		$   278,757		1.9%				$   271,372		$   245,471		1.7%				$   303,472		$   315,861		11.8%				$   174,028		$   172,874		-42.7%				$   178,222		2.4%		$   177,998		$   3,970		$   182,892		$   116,066		$   190,922		$   190,922		4.4%						$   190,922		$   190,922		$   190,922		$   127,752												(63,170)

		Longevity		01-145-5140		475		975				975		975		105.3%				975		975		0.0%				975		1,050		0.0%				1,050		850		7.7%				850		0		-19.0%				1,050		23.5%		0		(850)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contract		01-145-5241		50,000		44,529				45,000		45,691		-10.0%				42,471		52,533		-5.6%				45,000		51,716		6.0%				52,000		55,221		15.6%				0		22,107		-100.0%				25,000		0.0%		26,086		26,086		31,000		21,584		31,000		31,000		0.0%						31,000		31,000		31,000		28,000						0		0		0		(3,000)

		Tax Foreclosure Fee		01-145-5311		10,000		7,248				2,000		89,240		-80.0%				2,000		(534)		0.0%				2,000		11,777		0.0%				1,000		(1,809)		-50.0%				2,000		(4,594)		100.0%				3,000		50.0%		4,240		2,240		5,000		0		5,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Office Supplies		01-145-5420		2,000		6,673				3,000		1,606		50.0%				3,000		3,730		0.0%				3,000		88,494		0.0%				2,000		2,204		-33.3%				3,000		1,978		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		2,398		(602)		2,800		1,098		2,800		2,000		-28.6%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(800)		(800)		(800)		(800)

		In-State Travel/Mileage Reimbursement		01-145-5712		700		366				700		346		0.0%				700		384		0.0%				700		2,836		0.0%				500		144		-28.6%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Dues & Publications		01-145-5730		175		84				390		142		122.9%				500		1,286		28.2%				500		1,828		0.0%				500		1,615		0.0%				500		350		0.0%				300		-40.0%		300		(200)		100		195		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Total Treasurer				$   309,884		$   309,768				$   313,846		$   403,915		1.3%				$   316,369		$   337,131		0.8%				$   323,547		$   403,172		2.3%				$   360,522		$   374,086		11.4%				$   180,878		$   192,714		-49.8%				$   211,072		16.7%		$   211,022		$   30,144		$   222,092		$   138,942		$   230,122		$   226,322		1.9%						$   226,322		$   226,322		$   226,322		$   160,152



		Tax Collector (146)

		Salaries		01-146-5110		$   134,500		$   137,567				$   141,523		$   142,582		5.2%				$   146,601		$   143,934		3.6%				$   148,549		$   147,898		1.3%				$   153,026		$   140,045		3.0%				$   159,050		$   128,430		3.9%				$   113,893		-28.4%		$   108,354		$   (50,695)		$   116,644		$   73,262		$   122,226		$   122,226		4.8%						$   122,226		$   122,226		$   122,226		$   122,226

		Part Time Salaries		01-146-5120		0		198				0		0		0.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				20,876		1028.4%		0		(1,850)		0		0						0.0%

		Longevity		01-146-5140		850		875				875		875		2.9%				875		1,650		0.0%				1,650		950		88.6%				950		950		-42.4%				950		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(950)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-146-5241		45,500		45,595				45,500		46,868		0.0%				45,500		47,314		0.0%				45,500		75,865		0.0%				45,500		61,284		0.0%				45,500		46,805		0.0%				47,500		4.4%		56,453		10,953		60,000		42,535		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Tax Title Legal Fees		01-146-5315		6,000		1,147				6,000		1,235		0.0%				6,000		4,822		0.0%				6,000		12,367		0.0%				1,000		630		-83.3%				6,000		984		500.0%				9,000		50.0%		2,681		(3,319)		15,000		2,133		15,000		10,000		-33.3%						10,000		10,000		10,000		5,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(10,000)

		Printing & Binding		01-146-5342		500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				200		-60.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-146-5420		4,000		908				4,000		1,565		0.0%				4,000		1,934		0.0%				4,000		2,669		0.0%				2,000		2,212		-50.0%				4,000		2,022		100.0%				1,500		-62.5%		1,434		(2,566)		1,800		1,369		1,800		1,300		-27.8%						1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues & Publications		01-146-5730		150		100				100		100		-33.3%				100		100		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		0.0%		150		50		100		100		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Total Tax Collector				$   191,500		$   186,390				$   198,498		$   193,225		3.7%				$   205,426		$   199,754		3.5%				$   208,149		$   239,749		1.3%				$   203,076		$   205,221		-2.4%				$   217,950		$   178,342		7.3%				$   193,069		-11.4%		$   169,073		$   (48,877)		$   193,544		$   119,399		$   199,126		$   193,626		0.0%						$   193,626		$   193,626		$   193,626		$   188,626



		Legal Department (151)

		Law Dept. Legal Fees		01-151-5305		$   150,000		$   214,685				$   125,000		$   190,185		-16.7%				$   200,000		$   301,825		60.0%				$   200,000		$   260,947		0.0%				$   200,000		$   209,975		0.0%				$   200,000		$   200,130		0.0%				$   290,000		45.0%		$   303,838		$   90,000		$   290,000		$   105,896		$   290,000		$   290,000		0.0%						$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000						0		0		0		0

		Total Legal Fees				$   150,000		$   214,685				$   125,000		$   190,185		-16.7%				$   200,000		$   301,825		60.0%				$   200,000		$   260,947		0.0%				$   200,000		$   209,975		0.0%				$   200,000		$   200,130		0.0%				$   290,000		45.0%		$   303,838		$   90,000		$   290,000		$   105,896		$   290,000		$   290,000		0.0%						$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000



		Human Resources (152)

		Salaries		01-152-5110		$   58,640		$   60,804				$   84,339		$   95,112		43.8%				$   86,887		$   86,887		3.0%				$   89,471		$   95,561		3.0%				$   97,770		$   98,146		9.3%				$   100,701		$   56,504		3.0%				$   62,465		-38.0%		$   62,380		$   (38,321)		$   66,011		$   41,892		$   68,257		$   68,257		3.4%						$   68,257		$   68,257		$   68,257		$   68,257

		Advertising		01-152-5301		650		510				650		670		0.0%				650		425		0.0%				650		975		0.0%				550		350		-15.4%				550		857		0.0%				2,000		263.6%		1,050		500		1,500		500		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Employee Training		01-152-5306		5,000		0				5,000		541		0.0%				5,000		1,218		0.0%				5,000		1,550		0.0%				0		45		-100.0%				1,000		3,345		0.0%				3,000		200.0%		0		(1,000)		4,000		1,875		4,000		3,500		-12.5%						3,000		3,000		3,000		2,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(2,000)

		Medical Exams		01-152-5307		3,000		9,186				3,000		14,227		0.0%				5,000		9,572		66.7%				5,000		8,107		0.0%				5,000		9,323		0.0%				6,200		18,063		24.0%				20,000		222.6%		13,436		7,236		6,000		2,880		6,000		5,000		-16.7%						6,000		6,000		6,000		5,000						0		0		0		(1,000)

		Other Professional Fees		01-152-5312		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		2,775		0.0%				0		448		0.0%				0		4,813		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		500		500		300		0		300		200		-33.3%						200		200		200		200						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Office Supplies		01-152-5420		425		112				225		51		-47.1%				225		44		0.0%				225		115		0.0%				200		52		-11.1%				200		408		0.0%				200		0.0%		140		(60)		500		413		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Dues & Publications		01-152-5730		500		425				425		449		-15.0%				500		250		17.6%				500		365		0.0%				400		275		-20.0%				400		1,179		0.0%				400		0.0%		1,520		1,120		250		895		250		250		0.0%						250		250		250		250

		Total Human Resources				$   68,215		$   71,037				$   93,639		$   111,050		37.3%				$   98,262		$   101,171		4.9%				$   100,846		$   107,121		2.6%				$   103,920		$   113,004		3.0%				$   109,051		$   80,356		4.9%				$   88,865		-18.5%		$   79,026		$   (30,025)		$   78,561		$   48,454		$   80,807		$   79,207		0.8%						$   79,207		$   79,207		$   79,207		$   77,207



		Informational Technology (155)

		Salaries		01-155-5110		$   74,000		$   62,132				$   83,028		$   83,028		12.2%				$   98,604		$   98,608		18.8%				$   101,562		$   105,015		3.0%				$   104,614		$   105,016		3.0%				$   107,744		$   108,158		3.0%				$   171,634		59.3%		$   160,651		$   52,907		$   176,540		$   112,035		$   182,517		$   182,517		3.4%						$   182,517		$   182,517		$   182,517		$   182,517

		Service Contracts		01-155-5241		0		4,605				5,000		6,360		0.0%				5,000		17,676		0.0%				5,000		64,712		0.0%				87,701		77,215		1654.0%				168,486		138,338		92.1%				220,000		30.6%		210,584		42,098		220,000		120,174		220,000		215,000		-2.3%						215,000		215,000		210,000		210,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Telephone		01-155-5340		0		0				0		1,460		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				8,782		6,655		485.5%				8,900		2,587		1.3%				8,800		-1.1%		8,217		(683)		8,800		6,610		8,800		8,800		0.0%						8,800		8,800		8,800		8,800

		Professional Services		01-155-5394		6,000		10,616				40,000		49,465		566.7%				45,921		44,575		14.8%				70,000		400		52.4%				0		72,779		-100.0%				0		991		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		2,787		2,787		2,000		494		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Equipment Repair & Maintenance		01-155-5433		1,000		831				1,000		1,249		0.0%				2,000		3,233		100.0%				2,000		8,485		0.0%				1,000		5,693		-50.0%				3,500		7,326		250.0%				3,500		0.0%		3,500		0		6,000		0		6,000		5,000		-16.7%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Equipment Purchase/Lease		01-155-5884		65,000		111,605				60,000		73,845		-7.7%				60,000		51,621		0.0%				50,000		9,561		-16.7%				36,162		90,329		-27.7%				10,000		30,497		-72.3%				35,000		250.0%		47,232		37,232		25,000		14,100		25,000		22,000		-12.0%						22,000		22,000		22,000		22,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Total Informational Technology				$   146,000		$   189,789				$   189,028		$   215,407		29.5%				$   211,525		$   215,713		11.9%				$   230,062		$   188,173		8.8%				$   238,259		$   357,687		3.6%				$   298,630		$   287,897		25.3%				$   439,934		47.3%		$   432,971		$   134,341		$   438,340		$   253,414		$   444,317		$   435,317		-0.7%						$   435,317		$   435,317		$   430,317		$   430,317



		Town Clerk (161)

		Salaries		01-161-5110		$   203,000		$   205,860				$   210,283		$   209,634		3.6%				$   230,063		$   216,659		9.4%				$   240,000		$   245,169		4.3%				$   245,000		$   222,731		2.1%				$   240,000		$   215,179		-2.0%				$   200,793		-16.3%		$   195,682		$   (44,318)		$   208,010		$   132,416		$   216,614		$   216,614		4.1%						$   216,614		$   216,614		$   216,614		$   168,894												(47,720)

		Overtime		01-161-5130																																								0		0						200				291				200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Longevity		01-161-5140		475		1,125				525		1,125		10.5%				562		563		7.0%				562		425		0.0%				1,375		0		144.7%				850		1,700		-38.2%				850		0.0%		850		0		850		850		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		Advertising		01-161-5301		2,500		0				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,000		699		-20.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		125		(1,875)		1,000		0		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Employee Training		01-161-5306		500		80				500		0		0.0%				500		100		0.0%				500		525		0.0%				300		0		-40.0%				300		320		0.0%				600		100.0%		336		36		1,000		860		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Postage		01-161-5341		0		54				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				50		0		-50.0%				6,000		6,000		11900.0%				6,000		0.0%		3,000		(3,000)		7,500		10,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(7,500)		(7,500)		(7,500)		(7,500)

		Printing & Binding		01-161-5342		19,500		9,830				19,500		20,606		0.0%				20,000		28,395		2.6%				20,000		20,763		0.0%				15,000		20,267		-25.0%				15,000		25,224		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		22,484		7,484		20,000		15,807		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Office Supplies		01-161-5420		2,500		1,047				2,500		1,407		0.0%				2,500		321		0.0%				2,500		1,293		0.0%				1,000		1,091		-60.0%				1,500		1,251		50.0%				1,500		0.0%		2,806		1,306		1,500		998		1,500		1,300		-13.3%						1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Computer Supplies		01-161-5421																																								500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		In-State Travel		01-161-5710		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				500		359		66.7%				200		0		-60.0%				500		297		150.0%				500		0.0%		311		(189)		550		0		550		550		0.0%						550		550		550		550

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-161-5712		100		0				0		0		-100.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues & Publications		01-161-5730		500		220				0		460		-100.0%				500		375		0.0%				500		410		0.0%				400		470		-20.0%				500		585		25.0%				500		0.0%		955		455		500		270		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Total Town Clerk				$   229,375		$   218,216				$   236,208		$   233,232		3.0%				$   257,125		$   246,413		8.9%				$   267,262		$   268,944		3.9%				$   265,425		$   245,258		-0.7%				$   267,250		$   250,556		0.7%				$   228,543		-14.5%		$   226,839		$   (40,702)		$   241,110		$   161,201		$   242,214		$   242,014		0.4%						$   242,014		$   242,014		$   242,014		$   194,294



		Elections & Registrations (162)

		Salaries		01-162-5110		$   17,000		$   18,473				$   17,417		$   18,059		2.5%				$   18,500		$   19,816		6.2%				$   18,500		$   21,357		0.0%				$   20,000		$   28,716		8.1%				$   21,000		$   25,444		5.0%				$   21,858		4.1%		$   22,507		$   1,507		$   23,112		$   14,258		$   23,966		$   23,966		3.7%						$   23,966		$   23,966		$   23,966		$   23,966

		Longevity		01-162-5140		0		0				525		0		0.0%				562		563		7.0%				525		425		-6.6%				525		0		0.0%				850		0		61.9%				850		0.0%		0		(850)		0		0						0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-162-5130																																								0		0						7,000				12,064				7,000		1,496		7,000		7,000		0.0%						7,000		7,000		7,000		7,000

		Service Contract		01-162-5241		4,000		0				4,000		4,293		0.0%				5,000		4,042		25.0%				5,000		8,886		0.0%				1,000		6,163		-80.0%				6,000		9,169		500.0%				12,000		100.0%		8,881		2,881		13,000		9,293		13,000		13,000		0.0%						13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000

		Equipment Rental				500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				1,000		0		100.0%				800		0		-20.0%				800		0.0%		0		(800)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Advertising		01-162-5301		3,000		3,472				3,000		1,674		0.0%				3,000		3,216		0.0%				3,000		1,455		0.0%				2,000		2,345		-33.3%				2,000		1,505		0.0%				3,000		50.0%		2,442		442		2,000		745		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Employee Training		01-162-5306		0		3,653				60		0		0.0%				60		0		0.0%				60		61		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0.0%		0		(600)		600		0		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		0						0		0		0		(600)

		Printing & Binding		01-162-5342		6,000		0				6,000		0		0.0%				6,000		6,102		0.0%				6,000		1,250		0.0%				5,000		17,925		-16.7%				5,000		5,338		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		4,231		(769)		5,000		0		5,000		3,000		-40.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Office Supplies		01-162-5420		1,500		1,549				1,600		1,572		6.7%				1,500		49		-6.3%				1,500		1,205		0.0%				1,000		291		-33.3%				1,500		354		50.0%				1,500		0.0%		6,301		4,801		1,200		888		1,200		800		-33.3%						800		800		800		800						(400)		(400)		(400)		(400)

		Computer Supplies				0		1,750				250		139		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0.0%		0		(250)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0

		Duplicating Supplies				300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		57		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				270		0		-10.0%				350		0		29.6%				350		0.0%		0		(350)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0

		In-State Travel		01-162-5710		325		0				325		0		0.0%				325		0		0.0%				325		119		0.0%				225		0		-30.8%				500		70		122.2%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Dues & Publications		01-162-5730		250		21				250		0		0.0%				250		70		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				150		0		-40.0%				200		0		33.3%				200		0.0%		175		(25)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement																																										100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Election Expense		01-162-5794		25,000		45,580				25,000		27,488		0.0%				45,000		45,528		80.0%				30,000		44,296		-33.3%				40,000		53,669		33.3%				31,000		20,673		-22.5%				55,000		77.4%		56,515		25,515		58,000		2,647		58,000		58,000		0.0%						58,000		58,000		58,000		58,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-162-5884		4,500		2,000				4,500		0		0.0%				4,500		2,200		0.0%				4,500		0		0.0%				8,000		2,833		77.8%				4,500		2,565		-43.8%				4,500		0.0%		55		(4,445)		7,000		21,545		7,000		7,000		0.0%						7,000		7,000		4,000		4,000						0		0		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Total Elections & Registrations				$   62,375		$   76,498				$   63,727		$   53,225		2.2%				$   85,747		$   81,643		34.6%				$   70,710		$   79,054		-17.5%				$   79,170		$   111,941		12.0%				$   74,650		$   65,118		-5.7%				$   113,508		52.1%		$   113,171		$   26,458		$   117,112		$   50,871		$   117,966		$   115,366		-1.5%						$   115,366		$   115,366		$   112,366		$   111,766



		Conservation Commission (171)

		Salaries		01-171-5110		$   62,500		$   56,711				$   58,925		$   58,024		-5.7%				$   60,288		$   60,370		2.3%				$   61,396		$   55,217		1.8%				$   63,226		$   58,514		3.0%				$   66,690		$   64,563		5.5%				$   68,067		2.1%		$   65,843		$   (847)		$   33,224		$   20,769		$   34,348		$   34,348		3.4%						$   34,348		$   34,348		$   34,348		$   34,348

		Longevity		01-171-5140		475		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				425		425		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				425		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-171-5312		1,000		0				1,200		0		20.0%				1,200		1,000		0.0%				1,200		73		0.0%				500		0		-58.3%				500		0		0.0%				700		40.0%		1,100		600		1,000		881		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		01-171-5420		800		800				800		800		0.0%				800		800		0.0%				800		292		0.0%				400		356		-50.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0.0%		367		(33)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-171-5712		400		0				600		0		50.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				300		0		-50.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Dues & Publications		01-171-5730		500		474				500		483		0.0%				600		600		20.0%				600		600		0.0%				500		573		-16.7%				600		573		20.0%				600		0.0%		583		(17)		600		900		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Conservation Commission				$   65,675		$   57,985				$   62,025		$   59,307		-5.6%				$   63,488		$   62,770		2.4%				$   64,596		$   56,182		1.7%				$   65,351		$   59,868		1.2%				$   68,490		$   65,136		4.8%				$   70,492		2.9%		$   67,893		$   (597)		$   35,324		$   22,550		$   36,448		$   36,448		3.2%						$   36,448		$   36,448		$   36,448		$   36,448



		Planning Board (175)

		Salaries		01-175-5110		$   87,597		$   87,934				$   90,236		$   90,236		3.0%				$   92,947		$   92,947		3.0%				$   98,603		$   99,502		6.1%				$   101,609		$   101,947		3.0%				$   159,609		$   160,364		57.1%				$   163,608		2.5%		$   165,919		$   6,310		$   206,834		$   135,646		$   213,572		$   139,280		-32.7%						$   139,280		$   139,280		$   139,280		$   139,280						(74,292)		(74,292)		(74,292)		(74,292)

		Overtime		01-175-5130		1,700		1,811				0		2,511		-100.0%				2,800		1,800		0.0%				2,800		1,948		0.0%				1,000		1,886		-64.3%				2,800		1,567		180.0%				2,800		0.0%		1,024		(1,776)		2,000		1,379		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Advertisement		01-175-5301		2,000		3,153				2,000		3,601		0.0%				4,000		2,579		100.0%				4,000		2,106		0.0%				3,000		1,516		-25.0%				4,000		440		33.3%				3,000		-25.0%		3,887		(113)		3,000		2,009		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Employee Training		01-162-5306																																		0								0										0				0		0		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Professional Fees		01-175-5312		21,000		51,500				0		8,800		-100.0%				0		2,085		0.0%				0		220		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		529		0.0%				1,000		-33.3%		0		(1,500)		1,000		240		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-175-5420		400		78				100		227		-75.0%				200		327		100.0%				200		0		0.0%				0		65		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		36		36		500		94		500		300		-40.0%						300		300		300		300						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		In-State Travel		01-175-5710		200		0				200		0		0.0%				300		0		50.0%				300		0		0.0%				100		0		-66.7%				300		2,460		200.0%				1,000		233.3%		475		175		1,500		455		1,500		1,000		-33.3%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-175-5712		200		333				200		252		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				100		0		-50.0%				200		1,403		100.0%				500		150.0%		1,828		1,628		1,500		1,044		1,500		200		-86.7%						200		200		200		200						(1,300)		(1,300)		(1,300)		(1,300)

		Dues & Publications		01-175-5730		250		90				250		90		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				200		0		-20.0%				200		520		0.0%				750		275.0%		583		383		750		0		750		750		0.0%						750		750		750		750

		Court Cost & Recording		01-175-5790		200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		0		0		1,200		0		1,200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(1,200)		(1,200)		(1,200)		(1,200)

		Total Planning Board				$   113,547		$   144,899				$   93,186		$   105,717		-17.9%				$   100,897		$   99,738		8.3%				$   106,553		$   103,776		5.6%				$   107,509		$   105,413		0.9%				$   168,609		$   167,283		56.8%				$   174,358		3.4%		$   173,750		$   5,141		$   218,284		$   140,868		$   227,022		$   149,530		-31.5%						$   149,530		$   149,530		$   149,530		$   149,530



		Zoning Board of Appeals (176)

		Overtime		01-176-5120		$   4,500		$   1,339				$   4,500		$   1,381		0.0%				$   4,500		$   1,570		0.0%				$   4,500		$   1,257		0.0%				$   2,000		$   2,220		-55.6%				$   4,500		$   1,757		125.0%				$   4,500		0.0%		$   1,965		$   (2,535)		$   4,500		$   1,990		$   4,500		$   4,500		0.0%						$   4,500		$   4,500		$   4,500		$   4,500								0		0		0

		Advertisement		01-176-5301		3,500		3,808				3,500		4,566		0.0%				3,500		3,693		0.0%				3,500		4,253		0.0%				3,000		1,144		-14.3%				3,000		352		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		353		(2,647)		3,000		0		3,000		1,000		-66.7%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Office Supplies		01-176-5420		800		358				800		122		0.0%				800		155		0.0%				800		772		0.0%				300		300		-62.5%				800		765		166.7%				1,000		25.0%		59		(741)		800		180		800		200		-75.0%						200		200		200		200						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Total Zoning Board of Appeals				$   8,800		$   5,505				$   8,800		$   6,069		0.0%				$   8,800		$   5,418		0.0%				$   8,800		$   6,282		0.0%				$   5,300		$   3,664		-39.8%				$   8,300		$   2,874		56.6%				$   8,500		2.4%		$   2,377		$   (5,923)		$   8,300		$   2,170		$   8,300		$   5,700		-31.3%						$   5,700		$   5,700		$   5,700		$   5,700



		Building Maintenance (196)

		Salaries		01-196-5110		$   80,000		$   90,114				$   80,894		$   86,744		1.1%				$   126,000		$   118,481		55.8%				$   165,500		$   159,895		31.3%				$   160,000		$   163,713		-3.3%				$   172,820		$   172,635		8.0%				$   272,622		57.7%		$   267,200		$   94,380		$   302,502		$   155,966		$   296,442		$   239,858		-20.7%						$   239,858		$   239,858		$   239,858		$   239,858						(56,584)		(56,584)		(56,584)		(56,584)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-196-5120		10,000		8,414				10,000		12,851		0.0%				10,000		9,586		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				19,765		14,790		0.0%				76,368		286.4%		62,724		42,959		62,877		34,251		64,760		64,760		3.0%						64,760		64,760		64,760		64,760												0

		Overtime		01-196-5130																		0								0								0						0		3,904						37,400		0.0%		40,653				25,000		32,878		25,000		25,000		0.0%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000						0		0		0		0

		Auto Allowance		01-196-5197		0		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				1,500		0		650.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		0		(1,500)		0								0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		01-196-5210		15,000		27,414				22,000		26,166		46.7%				24,000		26,528		9.1%				25,000		28,320		4.2%				25,000		39,371		0.0%				29,000		25,985		16.0%				29,000		0.0%		27,257		(1,744)		125,000		67,407		145,000		145,000		16.0%						145,000		145,000		145,000		145,000						20000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Heating Gas		01-196-5212		16,000		11,656				10,000		12,962		-37.5%				24,000		12,468		140.0%				24,000		12,641		0.0%				23,000		8,285		-4.2%				23,000		7,631		0.0%				23,000		0.0%		8,500		(14,500)		125,000		33,004		125,000		125,000		0.0%						125,000		125,000		125,000		125,000

		Water Charges		01-196-5230		2,500		13,025				2,500		12,643		0.0%				3,500		14,853		40.0%				15,000		13,960		328.6%				12,000		14,396		-20.0%				12,000		15,653		0.0%				12,000		0.0%		21,947		9,947		40,000		20,650		40,000		40,000		0.0%						40,000		40,000		40,000		40,000

		Sewer Charges		01-196-5231		2,000		1,262				2,000		878		0.0%				2,000		1,762		0.0%				2,000		3,275		0.0%				14,000		2,929		600.0%				14,000		3,209		0.0%				14,000		0.0%		2,915		(11,085)		5,000		0		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Service Contracts		01-196-5241		15,000		10,253				15,000		14,583		0.0%				15,500		23,450		3.3%				16,000		18,626		3.2%				13,500		16,149		-15.6%				13,500		27,897		0.0%				13,500		0.0%		15,726		2,226		13,500		8,192		19,500		19,500		44.4%						19,500		19,500		19,500		19,500						6000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Equipment Rental		01-196-5271		19,000		22,854				22,000		23,080		15.8%				25,500		24,875		15.9%				26,000		25,292		2.0%				18,000		10,466		-30.8%				18,000		12,993		0.0%				18,900		5.0%		14,524		(3,476)		8,900		8,244		8,900		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(8,900)		(8,900)		(8,900)		(8,900)

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-196-5291		2,000		3,032				2,000		3,629		0.0%				4,000		3,015		100.0%				5,000		270		25.0%				3,000		968		-40.0%				3,500		5,120		16.7%				3,675		5.0%		(153)		(3,653)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-196-5340		25,000		19,974				25,000		20,171		0.0%				29,000		20,415		16.0%				30,000		17,026		3.4%				20,000		14,751		-33.3%				20,000		13,081		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		13,053		(6,947)		20,000		7,282		20,000		15,000		-25.0%						17,000		15,000		15,000		15,000						(3,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Postage		01-196-5341		25,000		26,449				20,000		18,222		-20.0%				25,000		23,193		25.0%				25,000		19,148		0.0%				24,000		26,895		-4.0%				24,000		35,208		0.0%				25,000		4.2%		28,824		4,824		30,500		1,244		45,000		45,000		47.5%						45,000		45,000		45,000		45,000						14500		14,500		14,500		14,500

		Other Professional Services		01-196-5394		25,000		200				15,000		31,291		-40.0%				15,000		1,740		0.0%				15,000		1,254		0.0%				20,000		4,927		33.3%				20,000		21,912		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		37,345		17,345		18,000		3,775		18,000		18,000		0.0%						18,000		18,000		18,000		18,000

		Duplicating Supplies		01-196-5423		5,000		6,785				7,000		5,724		40.0%				7,000		9,657		0.0%				7,000		3,690		0.0%				8,000		39,095		14.3%				8,000		4,596		0.0%				8,000		0.0%		7,929		(71)		6,000		3,074		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Custodial Supplies		01-196-5430		8,000		8,289				8,000		1,697		0.0%				8,000		2,416		0.0%				8,000		4,531		0.0%				8,000		10,685		0.0%				8,000		10,194		0.0%				8,500		6.3%		14,756		6,756		17,000		8,130		17,000		17,000		0.0%						17,000		17,000		17,000		17,000						0		0		0		0

		Safety Equipment Supplies		01-196-5432		2,500		237				2,500		1,455		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		4,985		0.0%				4,000		6,509		60.0%				5,000		0		25.0%				5,000		0.0%		0		(5,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Equipment Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5433		1,500		539				1,500		1,152		0.0%				3,500		0		133.3%				4,000		796		14.3%				2,000		1,925		-50.0%				2,000		2,231		0.0%				2,500		25.0%		296		(1,704)		5,000		0		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000						0		0		0		0

		Grounds Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5460		600		1,351				1,500		2,014		150.0%				1,500		2,263		0.0%				2,000		392		33.3%				3,000		1,389		50.0%				3,000		2,879		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		1,260		(1,740)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		0		0

		Building Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5531		650		1,050				1,500		880		130.8%				1,500		1,150		0.0%				1,500		1,563		0.0%				2,000		3,429		33.3%				2,000		2,762		0.0%				8,100		305.0%		4,658		2,658		10,000		145		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		0		0

		Building Maintenance Uniforms 		01-196-5585		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0				0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		-66.7%				3,000		3,500		200.0%				4,500		50.0%		1,950		(1,050)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-196-5712		1,000		848				1,000		756		0.0%				1,000		2,107		0.0%				1,000		3,774		0.0%				800		1,862		-20.0%				1,000		748		25.0%				1,500		50.0%		970		(30)		2,000		993		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						0		0		0		0

		Miscellaneous		01-196-5797		100		34				100		49		0.0%				100		194		0.0%				100		96		0.0%				600		0		500.0%				600		2,740		0.0%				600		0.0%		297		(303)		600		395		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Building Improvements		01-196-5840		15,000		5,957				25,000		1,399		66.7%				15,000		7,680		-40.0%				15,000		9,751		0.0%				500		16,510		-96.7%				52,000		54,033		10300.0%				26,000		-50.0%		56,484		4,484		32,500		12,739		32,500		32,500		0.0%						32,500		32,500		22,500		22,500						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Total Building Maintenance				$   270,850		$   259,737				$   274,694		$   278,346		1.4%				$   343,800		$   305,833		25.2%				$   392,800		$   329,285		14.3%				$   363,900		$   384,254		-7.4%				$   455,685		$   443,700		25.2%				$   634,665		39.3%		$   629,114		$   132,776		$   855,380		$   398,369		$   891,702		$   816,218		-4.6%						$   818,218		$   816,218		$   806,218		$   806,218



		Town/School Insurance Premiums (197)

		Liability Insurance Premiums		01-197-5740		$   400,000		$   386,526				$   445,000		$   427,803		11.3%				$   475,000		$   439,097		6.7%				$   480,000		$   492,137		1.1%				$   470,000		$   504,357		-2.1%				$   611,000		$   610,410		30.0%				$   652,000		6.7%		$   650,491		$   39,491		$   735,000		$   646,727		$   845,250		$   845,250		15.0%						$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250

		Total Town/School Insurance Premiums				$   400,000		$   386,526				$   445,000		$   427,803		11.3%				$   475,000		$   439,097		6.7%				$   480,000		$   492,137		1.1%				$   470,000		$   504,357		-2.1%				$   611,000		$   610,410		30.0%				$   652,000		6.7%		$   650,491		$   39,491		$   735,000		$   646,727		$   845,250		$   845,250		15.0%						$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250



		Permanent Building Committee (198)

		Advertisement		01-198-5301		$   100		$   100				$   100		$   - 0		0.0%				$   100		$   - 0		0.0%				$   100		$   -		0.0%				$   100		$   -		0.0%				$   100		$   15		0.0%				$   100		0.0%		$   - 0		$   (100)		$   100		$   - 0		$   100		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Office Supplies		01-198-5420		100		0				100		33		0.0%				100		42		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		115		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Permanent Building Committee				$   200		$   100				$   200		$   33		0.0%				$   200		$   42		0.0%				$   200		$   - 0		0.0%				$   200		$   115		0.0%				$   200		$   15		0.0%				$   200		0.0%		$   - 0		$   (200)		$   100		$   - 0		$   100		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



		Total General Government				$   2,745,806		$   2,853,847				$   2,874,437		$   3,049,260		4.7%				$   3,368,412		$   3,367,370		17.2%				$   3,420,156		$   3,532,741		1.5%				$   3,414,374		$   3,573,851		-0.2%				$   3,703,308		$   3,605,641		8.5%				$   4,222,663		14.0%		$   4,141,320		$   363,520		$   4,598,319		$   2,809,855		$   4,802,390		$   4,607,414		0.20%						$   4,610,414		$   4,607,415		$   4,589,415		$   4,384,651



		Police Department (210)

		Salaries		01-210-5110		$   3,085,000		$   3,058,405				$   3,191,559		$   3,211,001		3.5%				$   3,645,690		$   3,398,918		14.2%				$   3,767,000		$   3,774,722		3.3%				$   4,025,000		$   3,856,208		6.8%				$   4,007,006

tc={F2E5060D-1C64-42E7-B2E9-73E3762DA403}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K		$   4,141,129		-0.4%				$   4,429,389		10.5%		$   4,377,731		$   370,725		$   4,819,028		$   2,801,258		$   4,956,136		$   4,924,377		2.2%						$   4,956,136		$   4,924,377		$   4,904,549		$   4,904,549						0		(31,759)		(51,587)		(51,587)

		Part Time Salaries		01-210-5120		149,268		161,982				136,797		202,867		-8.4%				189,399		146,024		38.5%				162,000		189,163		-14.5%				45,000		116,124		-72.2%				41,640		54,463		-7.5%				45,117		8.4%		43,993		2,353		61,737		28,103		61,712		61,712		-0.0%						61,712		61,712		61,712		61,712

		Overtime Salaries		01-210-5130		492,000		576,098				450,000		364,946		-8.5%				350,000		351,658		-22.2%				350,000		362,699		0.0%				350,000		381,780		0.0%				550,000		577,908		57.1%				468,000		-14.9%		494,519		(55,481)		338,000		293,231		338,000		338,000		0.0%						338,000		338,000		338,000		338,000

		Longevity		01-210-5140		4,000		0				4,000		0		0.0%				4,000		0		0.0%				4,000		850		0.0%				3,150		850		-21.3%				4,000		0		27.0%				4,000		0.0%		0		(4,000)		6,000		0		850		850		-85.8%						850		850		850		850

		Uniform Allowance		01-210-5190		53,000		50,089				53,000		53,550		0.0%				55,000		60,792		3.8%				55,000		59,680		0.0%				50,000		59,650		-9.1%				61,000		55,800		22.0%				61,000		0.0%		65,250		4,250		61,000		46,800		61,000		61,000		0.0%						61,000		61,000		61,000		61,000

		Electricity		01-210-5210		45,000		33,264				40,000		32,277		-11.1%				37,600		37,263		-6.0%				37,600		38,548		0.0%				37,600		32,485		0.0%				37,600		45,604		0.0%				37,600		0.0%		40,660		3,060		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-210-5212		25,000		19,571				20,000		20,229		-20.0%				20,000		22,490		0.0%				20,000		19,123		0.0%				25,000		18,113		25.0%				25,000		13,405		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		15,377		(9,623)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-210-5230		1,200		1,098				1,500		1,449		25.0%				1,200		1,775		-20.0%				1,500		1,468		25.0%				1,800		1,743		20.0%				1,800		1,907		0.0%				1,800		0.0%		1,709		(91)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-210-5231		1,000		1,199				1,200		626		20.0%				1,200		632		0.0%				1,200		769		0.0%				1,200		600		0.0%				1,200		626		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		600		(600)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-210-5240		34,000		36,618				30,000		60,817		-11.8%				60,000		36,561		100.0%				60,000		42,293		0.0%				60,000		34,234		0.0%				60,000		44,071		0.0%				50,000		-16.7%		42,678		(17,322)		50,000		32,077		50,000		50,000		0.0%						50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000

		Service Contracts		01-210-5241		21,000		36,180				21,000		50,297		0.0%				38,198		43,449		81.9%				50,000		39,383		30.9%				40,000		69,391		-20.0%				13,800		8,107		-65.5%				13,800		0.0%		21,272		7,472		20,000		15,891		31,700		31,700		58.5%						31,700		31,700		31,700		31,700						11,700		11,700		11,700		11,700

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-210-5272		10,000		10,181				10,000		7,668		0.0%				10,000		7,998		0.0%				8,000		10,296		-20.0%				8,000		2,267		0.0%				8,000		2,992		0.0%				10,000		25.0%		6,113		(1,887)		10,000		5,258		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-210-5291		3,000		3,461				5,000		2,488		66.7%				3,000		3,276		-40.0%				3,000		4,582		0.0%				3,500		5,874		16.7%				3,500		5,695		0.0%				5,000		42.9%		9,192		5,692		5,000		3,074		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Other Purchased Services		01-210-5299		10,000		13,435				10,000		8,724		0.0%				15,000		10,261		50.0%				15,000		15,830		0.0%				15,000		8,030		0.0%				15,000		3,294		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		9,160		(5,840)		15,000		4,245		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		10,000						0		0		0		(5,000)

		Employee Training		01-210-5306		30,000		22,745				30,000		44,699		0.0%				45,000		57,180		50.0%				50,000		44,431		11.1%				50,000		20,169		0.0%				38,480		41,152		-23.0%				45,000		16.9%		35,429		(3,051)		60,000		19,908		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Telephone		01-210-5340		25,600		26,452				25,000		29,974		-2.3%				25,000		28,447		0.0%				25,000		26,993		0.0%				25,000		31,263		0.0%				25,000		37,152		0.0%				30,000		20.0%		39,693		14,693		30,000		24,099		33,000		33,000		10.0%						33,000		33,000		33,000		33,000						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Postage		01-210-5341		900		710				900		456		0.0%				900		803		0.0%				900		827		0.0%				1,000		902		11.1%				1,000		307		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		987		(13)		1,000		696		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Printing & Binding		01-210-5342		1,600		2,867				1,600		2,727		0.0%				2,000		1,309		25.0%				2,000		1,059		0.0%				2,000		3,033		0.0%				2,000		2,304		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		3,517		1,517		2,000		1,489		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Laundry & Dry Cleaning		01-210-5391		600		362				1,000		1,336		66.7%				1,000		1,047		0.0%				1,000		739		0.0%				2,000		2,402		100.0%				2,000		437		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,798		(202)		2,000		111		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Office Supplies		01-210-5420		1,500		3,790				3,000		1,890		100.0%				3,000		3,389		0.0%				3,000		1,369		0.0%				1,500		1,876		-50.0%				3,000		2,004		100.0%				3,000		0.0%		2,135		(865)		3,000		1,033		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Computer Supplies		01-210-5421		10,000		9,231				6,000		3,178		-40.0%				6,000		6,373		0.0%				6,000		4,366		0.0%				3,500		6,575		-41.7%				6,500		5,464		85.7%				6,500		0.0%		1,930		(4,570)		6,500		3,117		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Duplicating Supplies		01-210-5423		1,000		620				1,200		630		20.0%				1,200		1,380		0.0%				1,200		750		0.0%				5,000		4,588		316.7%				5,000		7,179		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		8,140		3,140		5,000		5,140		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Building R & M Supplies		01-210-5430		12,000		14,589				12,000		25,977		0.0%				12,000		28,698		0.0%				20,000		10,110		66.7%				12,000		31,783		-40.0%				30,000		26,345		150.0%				30,000		0.0%		37,182		7,182		30,000		25,701		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-210-5433		8,000		44,798				8,000		8,712		0.0%				12,000		12,264		50.0%				12,000		10,209		0.0%				15,000		59,175		25.0%				15,000		10,916		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		26,560		11,560		15,000		12,841		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Medical Supplies		01-210-5501		800		2,194				2,000		724		150.0%				2,000		1,161		0.0%				2,000		3,516		0.0%				10,000		7,556		400.0%				10,000		1,348		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		3,736		(6,264)		10,000		4,845		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-210-5585		8,000		9,681				5,000		24,153		-37.5%				25,000		26,857		400.0%				25,000		30,959		0.0%				25,000		23,021		0.0%				30,000		41,906		20.0%				30,000		0.0%		29,868		(132)		30,000		24,745		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-210-5712		500		804				1,000		147		100.0%				1,000		197		0.0%				1,000		376		0.0%				2,000		60		100.0%				2,000		202		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		15		(1,985)		2,000		5		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		0						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-210-5730		5,500		10,979				10,000		11,800		81.8%				12,000		12,951		20.0%				12,000		12,734		0.0%				12,000		12,429		0.0%				12,000		13,116		0.0%				14,000		16.7%		15,616		3,616		14,000		13,610		14,000		14,000		0.0%						14,000		14,000		14,000		14,000

		Miscellaneous		01-210-5797		300		1,096				500		950		66.7%				500		774		0.0%				500		516		0.0%				1,000		6,517		100.0%				1,000		2,504		0.0%				2,000		100.0%		6,682		5,682		2,000		2,098		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Criminal ID		01-210-5799		500		2,045				750		2,181		50.0%				500		771		-33.3%				2,000		692		300.0%				1,000		946		-50.0%				1,000		430		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		836		(164)		1,000		1,069		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-210-5884		50,000		80,902				90,000		101,118		80.0%				83,365		80,220		-7.4%				0		26,255		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				20,000		20,292		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		13,739		(6,262)		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		0						0		0		0		(20,000)

		New Hires Onboarding		01-210-5309																																								0		0						15,000		0.0%		17,781		17,781		15,000		29,010		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		0						0		0		0		(15,000)

		Total Police				$   4,090,268		$   4,235,446				$   4,172,007		$   4,277,591		2.0%				$   4,662,752		$   4,384,918		11.8%				$   4,697,900		$   4,735,307		0.8%				$   4,833,250		$   4,799,643		2.9%				$   5,033,526		$   5,168,061		4.1%				$   5,400,407		7.3%		$   5,373,899		$   340,373		$   5,634,266		$   3,419,454		$   5,780,898		$   5,749,139		2.0%						$   5,780,898		$   5,749,139		$   5,729,311		$   5,687,311



		Fire Department (220)

		Salaries		01-220-5110		$   3,181,467		$   3,169,829				$   3,335,515		$   3,267,405		4.8%				$   3,443,915		$   3,458,537		3.2%				$   3,900,000		$   4,136,894		13.2%				$   4,200,000		$   4,180,205		7.7%				$   3,583,000		$   3,499,947		-14.7%				$   3,669,681		2.4%		$   3,580,056		$   (2,944)		$   3,753,196		$   2,301,471		$   3,779,512		$   3,739,512		-0.4%						$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512						(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)

		Overtime		01-220-5130																										0								0						837,000		997,352		0.0%				837,000		0.0%		730,496		(106,504)		847,766		398,048		823,348		783,348		-7.6%						783,348		783,348		783,348		783,348						(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-220-5120		2,000		1,637				2,000		471		0.0%				2,000		158		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		2,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Longevity		01-220-5140		0		875				975		975		0.0%				975		975		0.0%				975		0		0.0%				0		850		-100.0%				850		850		0.0%				850		0.0%		850		0		850		0		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		Uniform Allowance		01-220-5190		26,650		22,501				31,500		28,127		18.2%				32,250		30,450		2.4%				32,250		29,803		0.0%				32,250		28,730		0.0%				32,250		28,119		0.0%				32,250		0.0%		31,461		(789)		32,250		12,744		32,250		32,250		0.0%						32,250		32,250		32,250		32,250

		Electricity		01-220-5210		20,000		16,578				20,000		15,649		0.0%				20,000		18,837		0.0%				20,000		15,105		0.0%				20,000		22,949		0.0%				20,000		38,424		0.0%				33,000		65.0%		24,904		4,904		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-220-5212		20,000		15,526				20,000		19,238		0.0%				20,000		14,505		0.0%				20,000		9,029		0.0%				20,000		18,678		0.0%				20,000		16,525		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		18,973		(1,027)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charge		01-220-5230		1,500		1,515				1,500		1,766		0.0%				1,800		2,113		20.0%				1,800		1,852		0.0%				1,800		2,506		0.0%				1,800		4,447		0.0%				4,025		123.6%		4,380		2,580		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-220-5231		2,000		1,740				1,500		1,800		-25.0%				2,000		1,800		33.3%				2,000		1,800		0.0%				2,000		2,100		0.0%				2,000		1,800		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,800		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-220-5240		50,000		58,389				50,000		53,074		0.0%				55,000		66,505		10.0%				58,000		74,292		5.5%				60,000		54,950		3.4%				60,000		108,088		0.0%				60,000		0.0%		90,353		30,353		60,000		44,392		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Service Contracts		01-220-5241		11,500		10,911				11,500		13,662		0.0%				12,500		25,188		8.7%				13,500		6,415		8.0%				15,000		8,026		11.1%				13,300		12,631		-11.3%				13,300		0.0%		12,068		(1,232)		23,000		34,371		38,000		38,000		65.2%						38,000		38,000		38,000		38,000						15000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-220-5272		23,000		22,502				23,000		23,181		0.0%				23,000		20,281		0.0%				23,000		19,397		0.0%				25,000		25,785		8.7%				25,000		32,027		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		19,090		(5,910)		25,000		13,844		25,000		25,000		0.0%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-220-5291		3,500		3,505				3,500		3,530		0.0%				3,500		2,666		0.0%				3,500		2,669		0.0%				3,500		3,509		0.0%				3,500		3,496		0.0%				3,500		0.0%		3,500		0		3,500		2,909		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Employee Training		01-220-5306		40,000		24,839				65,000		66,984		62.5%				60,000		55,419		-7.7%				40,000		30,180		-33.3%				60,000		49,096		50.0%				60,000		52,370		0.0%				55,000		-8.3%		56,903		(3,097)		55,000		35,166		55,000		55,000		0.0%						55,000		55,000		55,000		50,000						0		0		0		(5,000)

		Other Professional Fees		01-220-5312		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		300		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				300		0		0.0%				4,800		1500.0%		4,788		4,488		4,800		4,788		4,800		4,800		0.0%						4,800		4,800		4,800		4,800

		Education Tuition		01-220-5320		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		1,107		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		10,000		0		10,000		7,460		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		0		0						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Telephone		01-220-5340		13,500		13,187				13,500		13,846		0.0%				13,500		13,168		0.0%				14,500		13,008		7.4%				15,000		9,033		3.4%				15,000		9,856		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		11,834		(3,166)		15,000		8,967		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Postage		01-220-5341		300		147				300		214		0.0%				300		284		0.0%				300		193		0.0%				300		64		0.0%				300		116		0.0%				300		0.0%		150		(150)		300		77		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Office Supplies		01-220-5420		2,200		2,536				2,200		2,245		0.0%				2,500		1,920		13.6%				2,500		1,089		0.0%				2,500		1,233		0.0%				2,500		2,117		0.0%				2,600		4.0%		1,959		(541)		2,500		1,451		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Computer Supplies		01-220-5421		6,000		6,370				6,000		2,812		0.0%				6,000		5,506		0.0%				6,000		1,393		0.0%				6,000		6,955		0.0%				6,000		466		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		3,399		(2,601)		4,000		1,203		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Duplicating Supplies		01-220-5423		300		120				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		265		0.0%				300		140		0.0%				300		0.0%		45		(255)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Custodial Supplies		01-220-5430		20,000		19,576				20,000		49,681		0.0%				20,000		35,812		0.0%				20,000		9,977		0.0%				15,000		12,009		-25.0%				15,000		14,755		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		12,504		(2,496)		16,000		10,274		16,000		16,000		0.0%						16,000		16,000		16,000		16,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-220-5433		11,000		6,287				11,000		7,660		0.0%				11,000		5,224		0.0%				11,000		6,572		0.0%				15,000		16,423		36.4%				15,000		18,237		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		18,960		3,960		15,000		8,916		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Medical Supplies		01-220-5501		3,850		3,252				3,850		4,843		0.0%				4,500		3,753		16.9%				6,000		6,828		33.3%				6,000		4,577		0.0%				6,000		3,644		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		5,745		(255)		6,000		3,136		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Fighting Supplies		01-220-5580		21,600		17,450				21,600		23,607		0.0%				21,600		21,658		0.0%				21,600		19,222		0.0%				21,600		19,630		0.0%				13,034		8,923		-39.7%				13,034		0.0%		14,322		1,288		13,100		13,818		13,100		13,100		0.0%						13,100		13,100		13,100		13,100

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-220-5585		31,000		64,535				31,000		32,321		0.0%				31,000		26,494		0.0%				31,000		14,131		0.0%				31,000		30,775		0.0%				31,000		75,824		0.0%				31,000		0.0%		43,241		12,241		31,000		18,700		31,000		31,000		0.0%						31,000		31,000		31,000		31,000

		In-State Travel		01-220-5710		1,500		1,173				1,500		1,139		0.0%				1,500		129		0.0%				1,500		2		0.0%				1,500		28		0.0%				1,500		130		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		3		(1,497)		700		341		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Dues & Publications		01-220-5730		4,500		4,365				5,350		1,524		18.9%				5,350		3,003		0.0%				5,350		3,136		0.0%				5,500		2,876		2.8%				5,500		3,447		0.0%				5,500		0.0%		2,767		(2,733)		5,500		3,731		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Miscellaneous		01-220-5797		300		269				300		370		0.0%				300		121		0.0%				300		46		0.0%				300		25,000		0.0%				94,300		98,635		31333.3%				500		-99.5%		806		(93,494)		1,050		808		1,050		1,050		0.0%						1,050		1,050		1,050		1,050

		Machinery & Equipment		01-220-5884		5,000		13,114				5,000		514		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				5,000		3,031		0.0%				5,000		3,367		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		3,500		(1,500)		5,000		57		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Transfer Equipment Replacement		01-220-5966		107,500		107,500				107,500		107,500		0.0%				107,500		107,500		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		$   - 0		0		0		0		0										0		0		0		0

		Total Fire Department				$   3,610,467		$   3,610,228				$   3,795,690		$   3,744,138		5.1%				$   3,907,590		$   3,923,113		2.9%				$   4,242,675		$   4,406,364		8.6%				$   4,566,550		$   4,529,620		7.6%				$   4,881,434		$   5,042,366		6.9%				$   4,889,140		0.2%		$   4,708,854		$   (172,580)		$   4,932,811		$   2,926,672		$   4,947,710		$   4,867,710		-1.3%						$   4,867,710		$   4,867,710		$   4,857,710		$   4,852,710



		Regional Dispatch Center (230)

		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		01-230-5665																										$   - 0								$   - 0								$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   280,000		$   279,609		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000		69.6%						$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement


		Total Regional Dispatch Center																												$   - 0								$   - 0								$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   280,000		$   279,609		$   475,000		$   475,000		69.6%						$   475,000		$   475,000		$   475,000		$   475,000



		Building (241)

		Salaries 		01-241-5110		$   138,123		$   152,003				$   180,999		$   180,631		31.0%				$   185,930		$   177,630		2.7%				$   213,505		$   199,775		14.8%				$   190,936		$   202,621		-10.6%				$   205,095		$   213,069		7.4%				$   251,642		22.7%		$   225,459		$   20,364		$   247,149		$   145,100		$   237,638		$   237,638		-3.8%						$   237,638		$   237,638		$   237,638		$   237,638

		Overtime		01-241-5130		26,000		13,797				0		0		-100.0%				0		784		0.0%				0		537		0.0%				1,000		550		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		4,000		180		2,000		0		-100.0%						2,000		0		0		0						0		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-241-5140		750		775				775		875		3.3%				875		875		12.9%				875		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		950		950		850		0		950		950		11.8%						950		950		950		950

		Uniform Allowance		01-241-5190		500		220				500		330		0.0%				500		443		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		340		0.0%				500		500		0.0%				500		0.0%		450		(50)		500		200		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Employee Training		01-241-5306		400		400				400		410		0.0%				400		250		0.0%				400		285		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		1,380		0.0%				400		0.0%		400		0		400		270		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Office Supplies		01-241-5420		2,300		1,627				2,300		1,182		0.0%				2,300		1,151		0.0%				2,300		1,172		0.0%				1,500		1,380		-34.8%				2,300		1,994		53.3%				2,300		0.0%		1,848		(452)		2,300		246		2,300		1,800		-21.7%						1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-241-5712		3,000		4,220				3,000		3,601		0.0%				3,000		3,432		0.0%				3,000		5,312		0.0%				4,000		3,931		33.3%				4,000		4,085		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		4,635		635		4,000		2,621		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Dues & Publications		01-241-5730		400		400				400		1,160		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				400		525		0.0%				0		365		-100.0%				400		300		0.0%				400		0.0%		100		(300)		400		0		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Total Building 				$   171,473		$   173,442				$   188,374		$   188,189		9.9%				$   193,405		$   184,965		2.7%				$   220,980		$   207,606		14.3%				$   198,336		$   209,187		-10.2%				$   213,695		$   221,328		7.7%				$   260,242		21.8%		$   233,842		$   20,147		$   259,599		$   148,617		$   248,188		$   245,688		-5.4%						$   247,688		$   245,688		$   245,688		$   245,688



		Plumbing & Gas (242)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-242-5120		$   28,000		$   25,423				$   28,000		$   28,384		0.0%				$   29,012		$   26,841		3.6%				$   32,017		$   27,913		10.4%				$   29,578		$   29,233		-7.6%				$   30,977		$   32,702		4.7%				$   30,314		-2.1%		$   30,314		$   (663)		$   34,194		$   20,149		$   35,222		$   35,222		3.0%						$   35,222		$   35,222		$   35,222		$   35,222

		Uniform Allowance		01-242-5190		200		197				200		0		0.0%				200		130		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		168		0.0%				200		200		0.0%				200		0.0%		180		(20)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Employee Training		01-242-5306		600		325				600		304		0.0%				600		429		0.0%				600		244		0.0%				400		50		-33.3%				600		510		50.0%				600		0.0%		365		(235)		600		310		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Office Supplies		01-242-5420		400		183				400		275		0.0%				400		310		0.0%				400		165		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				1,600		639		0.0%				1,600		0.0%		215		(1,385)		300		285		300		200		-33.3%						200		200		200		200						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-242-5712		2,000		1,873				2,000		2,062		0.0%				2,000		2,113		0.0%				2,000		2,225		0.0%				2,500		1,958		25.0%				2,500		2,129		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,265		(235)		2,500		1,180		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Dues & Publications		01-242-5730		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		60		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				100		50		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		100		75		100		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Total Plumbing & Gas				$   31,300		$   28,001				$   31,300		$   31,025		0.0%				$   32,312		$   29,823		3.2%				$   35,317		$   30,607		9.3%				$   32,678		$   31,409		-7.5%				$   35,977		$   36,230		10.1%				$   35,314		-1.8%		$   33,339		$   (2,638)		$   37,894		$   22,000		$   38,922		$   38,722		2.2%						$   38,722		$   38,722		$   38,722		$   38,722



		Sealer of Weights (244)

		Service Contracts		01-244-5241		$   6,500		$   7,000				$   7,000		$   7,000		7.7%				$   7,000		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		21.4%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		0.0%		$   8,500		$   - 0		$   8,500		$   11,000		$   12,500		$   12,500		47.1%						$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500						4000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Total Sealer of Weights				$   6,500		$   7,000				$   7,000		$   7,000		7.7%				$   7,000		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		21.4%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		0.0%		$   8,500		$   - 0		$   8,500		$   11,000		$   12,500		$   12,500		47.1%						$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500



		Wiring (245)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-245-5120		$   31,800		$   34,754				$   33,000		$   34,527		3.8%				$   35,192		$   29,231		6.6%				$   34,648		$   29,760		-1.5%				$   30,990		$   30,737		-10.6%				$   32,430		$   35,066		4.6%				$   33,075		2.0%		$   33,818		$   1,389		$   31,220		$   19,133		$   36,608		$   36,608		17.3%						$   36,608		$   36,608		$   36,608		$   36,608

		Uniform Allowance		01-245-5190		200		162				200		0		0.0%				200		139		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		154		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		180		(20)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-245-5306		225		0				225		0		0.0%				225		225		0.0%				225		95		0.0%				225		0		0.0%				300		0		33.3%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Office Supplies		01-245-5420		300		208				300		75		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		335		0.0%				300		29		0.0%				1,500		354		400.0%				1,500		0.0%		275		(1,225)		500		0		500		250		-50.0%						250		250		250		250						(250)		(250)		(250)		(250)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-245-5712		1,500		1,992				1,600		2,096		6.7%				1,600		2,686		0.0%				2,000		2,609		25.0%				2,500		2,414		25.0%				2,500		2,676		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,960		460		2,600		1,413		2,600		2,600		0.0%						2,600		2,600		2,600		2,600

		Dues & Publications				100		109				100		0		0.0%				100		99		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Wiring				$   34,125		$   37,225				$   35,425		$   36,698		3.8%				$   37,617		$   32,380		6.2%				$   37,473		$   32,799		-0.4%				$   34,215		$   33,334		-8.7%				$   37,030		$   38,096		8.2%				$   37,675		1.7%		$   37,233		$   204		$   34,620		$   20,546		$   40,008		$   39,458		14.0%						$   39,458		$   39,458		$   39,458		$   39,458



		Emergency Management (291)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-291-5120		$   2,600		$   2,600				$   2,600		$   2,600		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		3.8%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,800		3.7%		$   2,800		$   100		$   2,800		$   - 0		$   2,800		$   2,800		0.0%						$   2,800		$   2,800		$   2,800		$   2,800

		Service Contracts		01-291-5241		37,150		37,150				37,150		33,553		0.0%				37,150		36,335		0.0%				37,150		23,304		0.0%				22,000		13,819		-40.8%				22,700		8,181		3.2%				8,500		-62.6%		8,535		(14,165)		8,500		6,000		8,500		8,500		0.0%						8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500

		Equipment Rental				200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Radio Maintenance & Repair		01-291-5272																		0								0								0						0		0		0.0%				8,000		0.0%		4,653		4,653		8,000		0		8,000		8,000		0.0%						8,000		8,000		8,000		8,000

		Office Supplies		01-291-5420		100		75				100		100		0.0%				100		110		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Computer Supplies		01-291-5421		100		111				100		66		0.0%				110		0		10.0%				110		145		0.0%				110		40		0.0%				110		100		0.0%				110		0.0%		0		(110)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Medical Supplies		01-291-5501		100		0				100		1,895		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		115		0.0%				100		(102)		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		100		0		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-291-5583		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		132		0.0%				100		102		0.0%				300		0		200.0%				300		89		0.0%				300		0.0%		176		(124)		600		126		600		100		-83.3%						100		100		100		100						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Miscellaneous Expenses		01-291-5797		0		0				0		2,562		0.0%				0		61		0.0%				200		132		0.0%				50		0		-75.0%				50		0		0.0%				200		300.0%		44		(6)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Emergency Management				$   40,350		$   39,936				$   40,350		$   40,776		0.0%				$   40,460		$   39,338		0.3%				$   40,460		$   26,498		0.0%				$   25,360		$   16,456		-37.3%				$   26,060		$   11,171		2.8%				$   20,110		-22.8%		$   16,208		$   (9,852)		$   20,000		$   6,126		$   20,000		$   19,500		-2.5%						$   19,500		$   19,500		$   19,500		$   19,500



		Animal Control (292)

		Salaries		01-292-5110		$   41,168		$   38,449				$   42,424		$   43,788		3.1%				$   43,680		$   41,580		3.0%				$   43,680		$   42,297		0.0%				$   46,355		$   25,568		6.1%				$   47,739		$   43,151		3.0%				$   61,501		28.8%		$   59,502		$   11,763		$   63,042		$   27,832		$   60,901		$   60,301		-4.3%						$   60,301		$   60,301		$   60,301		$   60,301						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-292-5120		10,500		9,922				12,000		7,519		14.3%				14,500		8,771		20.8%				14,500		160		0.0%				0		4,626		-100.0%				11,213		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(11,213)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-292-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				3,910				2,000		8,756		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Uniform Allowance		01-292-5190		750		730				750		550		0.0%				850		438		13.3%				850		234		0.0%				850		597		0.0%				850		787		0.0%				850		0.0%		1,000		150		850		892		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-292-5240		1,000		796				1,200		524		20.0%				2,500		2,666		108.3%				2,500		1,126		0.0%				2,500		993		0.0%				2,500		33,784		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,773		273		3,000		3,966		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Service Contracts		01-292-5241		0		0				0		0		0.0%				10,000		3,096		0.0%				10,000		2,373		0.0%				15,000		2,337		50.0%				15,000		4,518		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		2,398		(12,602)		10,000		2,308		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance				150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-292-5306		500		150				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				1,000		0		100.0%				500		0		-50.0%				1,000		600		100.0%				1,000		0.0%		600		(400)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Animal Control Telephone		01-292-5340		900		0				900		453		0.0%				900		463		0.0%				900		558		0.0%				700		603		-22.2%				700		551		0.0%				700		0.0%		693		(7)		750		314		750		750		0.0%						750		750		750		750

		Office Supplies		01-292-5420		400		0				400		400		0.0%				400		68		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		157		0.0%				500		25.0%		0		(400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-292-5583		400		0				400		0		0.0%				400		455		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		431		0.0%				400		3,349		0.0%				2,400		500.0%		354		(46)		2,400		1,354		2,400		1,400		-41.7%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-292-5730		60		0				60		0		0.0%				60		0		0.0%				200		0		233.3%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0								0.0%

		Total Animal Control				$   55,828		$   50,047				$   58,784		$   53,234		5.3%				$   73,940		$   57,537		25.8%				$   74,580		$   46,748		0.9%				$   67,055		$   35,154		-10.1%				$   80,152		$   86,897		19.5%				$   89,801		12.0%		$   71,231		$   (12,831)		$   82,542		$   45,421		$   80,401		$   78,801		-4.5%						$   78,801		$   78,801		$   78,801		$   78,801



		Total Public Safety				$   8,040,311		$   8,181,324				$   8,328,930		$   8,378,651		3.6%				$   8,955,076		$   8,660,574		7.5%				$   9,357,885		$   9,494,429		4.5%				$   9,765,944		$   9,663,303		4.4%				$   10,316,373		$   10,612,648		5.6%				$   10,741,188		4.1%		$   10,483,106		$   162,823		$   11,290,232		$   6,879,446		$   11,643,627		$   11,526,518		2.09%						$   11,560,276		$   11,526,517		$   11,496,689		$   11,449,689



		Schools/Education (300)

		Net School Spending Appropriation		01-300-5100		$   28,750,000		$   28,741,345				$   29,350,000		$   29,350,000		2.1%				$   29,350,000		$   29,350,000		0.0%				$   30,550,000		$   30,550,000		4.1%				$   31,650,000		$   31,680,156		3.6%				$   32,850,000		$   32,808,454		3.8%				$   36,330,000		10.6%		$   36,330,000		$   3,480,000		$   38,926,213		$   19,171,650		$   39,968,700

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
See Net School Spending Sheet for Calculation
		$   39,293,700		0.9%						$   39,603,700		$   39,293,700		$   39,068,700		$   38,808,700						(365,000)		(675,000)		(900,000)		(1,160,000)

		Excludable Appropriation		01-300-5200		1,966,096		1,996,096				2,066,096		2,066,096		5.1%				2,320,000		2,320,000		12.3%				2,500,000		2,500,000		7.8%				2,700,000		2,621,804		8.0%				2,765,000		2,776,895		2.4%				2,900,000		4.9%		2,895,932		130,932		2,979,000		1,680,244		3,144,684		3,144,684		5.6%						3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684

		GLTHS - Assessment		01-301-5321		4,150,187		4,150,187				4,499,380		4,505,414		8.4%				4,501,765		4,464,544		0.1%				4,498,796		4,498,796		-0.1%				4,650,000		4,682,155		3.4%				4,615,297		4,553,722		-0.7%				4,911,236		6.4%		4,911,236		295,939		5,070,000		3,071,498		5,880,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
46 Students * $11,085.54 = $509,935.3 *1.04 = $530,332.71 - email received as these additional students were not included in the FY24 Budget.  Increase for FY25 has to increase at 5%, plus the additional students that were missed.

Increase budget per email $6,367,000 from Mike at  GLTHS		5,880,000		16.0%						5,880,000		5,880,000		5,880,000		5,880,000

		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		01-301-5330		221,213		221,213				235,124		235,124		6.3%				187,534		187,534		-20.2%				169,572		169,572		-9.6%				175,000		158,213		3.2%				185,000		161,111		5.7%				292,157		57.9%		292,157		107,157		304,000		168,764		322,240		322,240		6.0%						322,240		322,240		322,240		322,240

		Essex Aggie - Assessment		01-303-5322		146,000		70,796				85,000		46,443		-41.8%				50,000		31,126		-41.2%				60,000		15,259		20.0%				20,000		17,649		-66.7%				20,000		20,853		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		18,766		(1,234)		15,000		20,405		20,000		20,000		33.3%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		01-303-5331		28,000		16,538				20,000		15,000		-28.6%				20,000		9,028		0.0%				30,000		2,500		50.0%				15,000		2,381		-50.0%				15,000		4,070		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		1,750		(13,250)		2,000		1,750		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Total Schools/Education				$   35,261,496		$   35,196,175				$   36,255,600		$   36,218,077		2.8%				$   36,429,299		$   36,362,232		0.5%				$   37,808,368		$   37,736,127		3.8%				$   39,210,000		$   39,162,358		3.7%				$   40,450,297		$   40,325,105		3.2%				$   44,468,393		9.9%		$   44,449,841		$   3,999,544		$   47,296,213		$   24,114,311		$   49,337,624		$   48,662,624		2.9%						$   48,972,624		$   48,662,624		$   48,437,624		$   48,177,624



		Engineering (410)

		Salaries		01-410-5110		$   184,136		$   187,035				$   191,483		$   191,483		4.0%				$   196,665		$   196,658		2.7%				$   200,324		$   204,366		1.9%				$   206,898		$   184,501		3.3%				$   245,864		$   229,709		18.8%				$   244,782		-0.4%		$   190,865		$   (54,999)		$   166,403		$   43,767		$   156,153		$   156,153		-6.2%						$   156,153		$   156,153		$   156,153		$   156,153						0		0		0		0

		Longevity		01-410-5140		950		975				950		975		0.0%				975		975		2.6%				975		1,200		0.0%				1,200		1,200		23.1%				1,200		1,200		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,200		0		1,250		1,200		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Service Contracts		01-410-5241		5,000		4,275				6,000		4,275		20.0%				6,000		4,275		0.0%				6,000		4,295		0.0%				6,000		4,979		0.0%				6,000		4,979		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		79,134		73,134		8,000		5,390		23,000		23,000		187.5%						23,000		23,000		23,000		23,000						15000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Advertising		01-410-5301		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-410-5306		800		0				800		225		0.0%				800		85		0.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		3,750		0.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		0		(800)		1,000		664		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		0						0		0		0		(1,000)

		Printing & Binding		01-410-5342		1,000		0				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		752		0.0%				100		0		-90.0%				1,000		0		900.0%				1,000		3,764		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,073		73		1,000		200		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		200						(500)		(500)		(500)		(800)

		Office Supplies		01-410-5420		900		0				900		111		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		70		0.0%				900		140		0.0%				900		395		0.0%				900		0.0%		0		(900)		500		28		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		200						0		0		0		(300)

		Duplicating Supplies		01-410-5423		1,000		0				1,000		657		0.0%				1,000		274		0.0%				1,000		450		0.0%				1,000		67		0.0%				1,000		265		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		R & M - Equipment		01-410-5433		750		945				750		0		0.0%				1,000		0		33.3%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		645		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		0						0		0		0		(500)

		Supplies				600		0				600		0		0.0%				600		39		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0.0%		0		(600)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-410-5583		200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		200		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		64		0.0%				200		82		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Auto Allowance		01-410-5712		2,000		733				2,000		522		0.0%				2,000		793		0.0%				2,000		479		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		269		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		500		0		500		200		-60.0%						200		200		200		200						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-410-5884		2,500		3,457				2,500		4,385		0.0%				4,200		5,036		68.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				11,200		0		0.0%				29,200

tc={6C0C4453-DB87-4EA5-BEEE-81F77F36A2D9}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500		160.7%		6,410		(4,790)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		0						0		0		0		(3,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-410-5730		200		0				200		150		0.0%				200		260		0.0%				200		154		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		214		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Total Engineering				$   200,186		$   197,420				$   208,533		$   202,783		4.2%				$   215,690		$   209,347		3.4%				$   214,249		$   211,014		-0.7%				$   221,948		$   195,346		3.6%				$   272,114		$   240,877		22.6%				$   289,032		6.2%		$   278,682		$   6,568		$   182,553		$   51,249		$   187,303		$   186,103		1.9%						$   186,103		$   186,103		$   186,103		$   181,003



		Public Works (420)

		Salaries		01-420-5110		$   158,113		$   166,823				$   163,647		$   180,606		3.5%				$   168,005		$   171,332		2.7%				$   171,332		$   178,105		2.0%				$   238,235		$   182,660		39.0%				$   183,584		$   189,888		-22.9%				$   202,274		10.2%		$   202,006		$   18,422		$   208,918		$   132,582		$   216,006		$   216,006		3.4%						$   216,006		$   216,006		$   216,006		$   216,006

		Part-Time Salaries		01-420-5120		12,700		13,209				12,700		12,881		0.0%				13,400		13,462		5.5%				13,400		13,759		0.0%				13,400		14,388		0.0%				13,400		14,547		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(13,400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-420-5130																										0								0								0						2,000				2,810				2,000		1,874		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-420-5140		1,125		1,175				1,175		1,175		4.4%				1,175		1,175		0.0%				1,175		1,250		0.0%				1,250		1,250		6.4%				1,250		1,250		0.0%				1,250		0.0%		1,250		0		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Electricity		01-420-5210		13,000		9,868				13,000		9,512		0.0%				13,000		11,230		0.0%				13,000		8,606		0.0%				13,000		9,549		0.0%				13,000		16,835		0.0%				14,375		10.6%		7,354		(5,646)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-420-5212		12,500		8,999				12,500		14,893		0.0%				12,500		10,869		0.0%				12,500		8,369		0.0%				12,500		7,179		0.0%				12,500		11,162		0.0%				12,500		0.0%		11,372		(1,128)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-420-5230		900		543				900		870		0.0%				900		858		0.0%				900		853		0.0%				900		964		0.0%				900		818		0.0%				900		0.0%		1,611		711		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-420-5231		1,000		560				1,000		958		0.0%				1,000		899		0.0%				1,000		1,048		0.0%				1,000		1,101		0.0%				1,000		750		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		750		(250)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-420-5241		1,500		630				1,500		5,073		0.0%				1,500		1,190		0.0%				1,500		1,216		0.0%				1,500		1,860		0.0%				1,500		1,430		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		2,111		611		1,500		1,715		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-420-5291		2,500		3,883				2,500		3,213		0.0%				4,000		2,220		60.0%				4,000		2,552		0.0%				4,000		2,396		0.0%				4,000		855		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		3,696		(304)		5,000		3,700		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Advertising		01-420-5301		2,000		2,084				2,000		2,481		0.0%				2,000		2,007		0.0%				2,000		3,256		0.0%				2,000		2,579		0.0%				2,000		2,866		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		2,332		332		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Employee Training		01-420-5306		350		165				350		173		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		102		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		0.0%		102		(248)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-420-5340		2,900		2,478				2,900		2,205		0.0%				2,900		2,200		0.0%				2,900		2,189		0.0%				2,900		2,214		0.0%				2,900		2,205		0.0%				2,900		0.0%		2,076		(824)		3,200		2,300		3,200		2,200		-31.3%						2,200		2,200		2,200		2,200						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Postage		01-420-5341		500		257				500		259		0.0%				500		211		0.0%				500		203		0.0%				200		133		-60.0%				500		58		150.0%				200		-60.0%		25		(475)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-420-5420		3,000		2,833				3,000		2,305		0.0%				3,000		1,939		0.0%				3,000		5,565		0.0%				2,000		1,587		-33.3%				3,000		1,962		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		1,791		(1,209)		2,800		1,291		2,800		2,000		-28.6%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(800)		(800)		(800)		(800)

		Computer Supplies		01-420-5421		500		200				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		191		0.0%				100		-80.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Duplicating Supplies		01-420-5423		550		287				550		237		0.0%				550		353		0.0%				550		562		0.0%				550		250		0.0%				550		289		0.0%				200		-63.6%		268		(282)		400		300		400		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(400)		(400)		(400)		(400)

		Building Maintenance		01-420-5430		6,500		4,576				6,500		21,669		0.0%				6,500		6,271		0.0%				6,500		6,105		0.0%				6,500		5,878		0.0%				6,500		8,002		0.0%				6,500		0.0%		7,453		953		6,500		4,185		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Dues & Publications				425		0				425		50		0.0%				425		0		0.0%				425		0		0.0%				225		0		-47.1%				425		0		88.9%				100		-76.5%		0		(425)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Machinery & Equipment		01-420-5884		2,500		3,457				2,500		4,385		0.0%				4,200		5,036		68.0%				4,200		4,702		0.0%				5,000		4,864		19.0%				4,200		5,130		-16.0%				4,200		0.0%		4,797		597		4,200		4,000		4,200		4,200		0.0%						4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200

		Total Public Works				$   222,563		$   222,027				$   228,147		$   262,945		2.5%				$   236,405		$   231,252		3.6%				$   239,732		$   238,442		1.4%				$   306,010		$   238,851		27.6%				$   252,059		$   258,239		-17.6%				$   259,349		2.9%		$   251,805		$   (3,063)		$   237,968		$   155,198		$   245,056		$   240,856		1.2%						$   240,856		$   240,856		$   240,856		$   240,856



		Highway Maintenance (421)

		Salaries 		01-421-5110		$   824,785		$   703,021				$   885,612		$   823,473		7.4%				$   917,990		$   874,110		3.7%				$   833,905		$   847,439		-9.2%				$   933,408		$   825,449		11.9%				$   984,876		$   904,956		5.5%				$   967,728		-1.7%		$   896,720		$   (88,156)		$   973,943		$   541,148		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		3.0%						$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401						0		0		0		0

		Part-Time Salaries		01-421-5120																										0								0								0						0				6,016				5,000		2,992		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Overtime		01-421-5130																																																20,000				36,337				23,000		15,184		23,000		23,000		0.0%						23,000		23,000		13,000		13,000						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Longevity		01-421-5140		10,400		9,950				10,100		10,100		-2.9%				11,150		10,250		10.4%				11,000		8,750		-1.3%				8,750		8,750		-20.5%				8,850		7,850		1.1%				7,050		-20.3%		6,050		(2,800)		3,900		3,900		3,950		3,950		1.3%						3,950		3,950		3,950		3,950

		Service Contracts		01-421-5241		77,000		9,285				77,000		2,860		0.0%				77,000		53,818		0.0%				77,000		59,720		0.0%				77,000		70,595		0.0%				77,000		8,936		0.0%				62,000		-19.5%		43,581		(33,419)		62,000		22,041		62,000		47,000		-24.2%						62,000		47,000		47,000		47,000						0		(15,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)

		Equipment Rental		01-421-5271		6,000		1,003				6,000		3,292		0.0%				6,000		8,536		0.0%				6,000		909		0.0%				6,000		9,737		0.0%				6,000		7,564		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		912		(5,088)		6,000		860		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-421-5272		2,800		0				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		5,084		0.0%				2,800		0.0%		0		(2,800)		2,800		0		2,800		2,800		0.0%						2,800		2,800		2,800		2,800

		Employee Training		01-421-5306		400		0				400		0		0.0%				400		615		0.0%				400		320		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0.0%		0		(400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-421-5312		20,750		650				20,750		885		0.0%				20,750		830		0.0%				20,750		1,154		0.0%				20,750		1,240		0.0%				20,750		28,545		0.0%				15,750		-24.1%		1,433		(19,317)		10,000		565		10,000		2,000		-80.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(8,000)		(8,000)		(8,000)		(8,000)

		R & M - Equipment		01-421-5433		2,000		1,850				2,000		889		0.0%				2,000		2,973		0.0%				2,000		5,971		0.0%				2,000		265,138		0.0%				2,000		27,231		0.0%				18,000		800.0%		17,919		15,919		18,000		3,800		18,000		18,000		0.0%						18,000		18,000		18,000		18,000

		Maintenance Materials		01-421-5533		185,000		183,563				185,000		102,193		0.0%				185,000		88,900		0.0%				185,000		127,088		0.0%				150,000		41,790		-18.9%				228,000		229,322		52.0%				150,000		-34.2%		89,150		(138,850)		97,000		42,675		97,000		97,000		0.0%						97,000		97,000		97,000		97,000

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-421-5583		7,500		11,210				7,500		8,439		0.0%				7,500		6,374		0.0%				7,500		7,526		0.0%				7,500		9,643		0.0%				7,500		33,711		0.0%				10,000		33.3%		16,013		8,513		15,000		11,771		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Uniforms & Assessorial		01-421-5585		7,000		7,102				10,000		12,208		42.9%				10,600		10,579		6.0%				10,600		12,045		0.0%				15,100		14,502		42.5%				15,100		24,155		0.0%				20,400		35.1%		21,753		6,653		20,400		17,503		20,400		20,400		0.0%						20,400		20,400		20,400		20,400

		Miscellaneous		01-421-5797		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		394		-100.0%				0		1,454		0.0%				0		0.0%		103		103		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Traffic Control 		01-421-5801		13,000		7,447				13,000		9,761		0.0%				18,000		14,711		38.5%				18,000		7,962		0.0%				18,000		11,271		0.0%				18,000		19,667		0.0%				20,000		11.1%		17,802		(198)		20,000		16,307		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Other Improvements		01-421-5856		7,000		0				7,000		4,800		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		5,025		0.0%				7,000		0.0%		154		(6,846)		5,000		2,200		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		0		0						0		0		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-421-5884		0		29,673				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0				0.0%				0		27,572		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Highway Maintenance				$   1,163,735		$   964,754				$   1,227,262		$   978,900		5.5%				$   1,266,290		$   1,071,696		3.2%				$   1,182,055		$   1,078,884		-6.7%				$   1,248,708		$   1,286,081		5.6%				$   1,378,276		$   1,303,502		10.4%				$   1,307,128		-5.2%		$   1,153,942		$   (266,687)		$   1,262,043		$   680,945		$   1,291,551		$   1,263,551		0.1%						$   1,278,551		$   1,263,551		$   1,248,551		$   1,248,551



		Snow & Ice (423)

		Overtime Salaries		01-423-5110		$   125,000		$   176,508				$   125,000		$   206,219		0.0%				$   193,344		$   193,344		54.7%				$   125,000		$   144,261		-35.3%				$   125,000		$   139,988		0.0%				$   125,000		$   244,985		0.0%				$   210,000		68.0%		$   187,939		$   62,939		$   150,000		$   100,270		$   150,000		$   150,000		0.0%						$   150,000		$   150,000		$   150,000		$   150,000

		Service Contracts		01-423-5241		1,400		5,075				1,400		26,925		0.0%				1,400		3,070		0.0%				1,400		1,918		0.0%				1,400		1,495		0.0%				1,400		1,495		0.0%				1,400		0.0%		1,695		295		1,400		3,194		1,400		1,400		0.0%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400

		Equipment Rental		01-423-5271		175,000		499,420				175,000		413,444		0.0%				248,120		245,550		41.8%				175,000		276,055		-29.5%				175,000		301,658		0.0%				700,000		398,218		300.0%				175,000		-75.0%		170,315		(529,685)		175,000		167,213		175,000		175,000		0.0%						175,000		175,000		175,000		175,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-423-5433		30,000		122,765				30,000		105,359		0.0%				173,536		173,536		478.5%				30,000		94,372		-82.7%				30,000		97,277		0.0%				30,000		127,437		0.0%				30,000		0.0%		47,144		17,144		30,000		59,314		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		Ice Chemicals		01-423-5531		160,000		465,834				160,000		302,838		0.0%				160,000		227,405		0.0%				160,000		278,175		0.0%				160,000		248,196		0.0%				160,000		307,648		0.0%				160,000		0.0%		240,907		80,907		160,000		350,061		200,000		200,000		25.0%						200,000		200,000		200,000		200,000

		Maintenance Materials		01-423-5533		40,000		0				40,000		1,692		0.0%				40,000		5,095		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0.0%		0		(40,000)		40,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Machinery & Equipment		01-423-5884		31,600		0				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0.0%		0		(31,600)		31,600		8,790		31,600		31,600		0.0%						31,600		31,600		31,600		31,600

		Total Snow & Ice				$   563,000		$   1,269,602				$   563,000		$   1,056,477		0.0%				$   848,000		$   848,000		50.6%				$   563,000		$   794,781		-33.6%				$   563,000		$   788,613		0.0%				$   1,088,000		$   1,079,783		93.3%				$   648,000		-40.4%		$   648,000		$   (440,000)		$   588,000		$   688,841		$   588,000		$   588,000		0.0%						$   588,000		$   588,000		$   588,000		$   588,000



		Street Lighting (424)

		Electricity		01-424-5210		$   160,000		$   146,010				$   160,000		$   126,570		0.0%				$   162,400		$   102,778		1.5%				$   150,000		$   91,576		-7.6%				$   110,000		$   89,985		-26.7%				$   110,000		$   81,136		0.0%				$   110,000		0.0%		$   66,705		$   (43,295)		$   90,000		$   20,351		$   90,000		$   90,000		0.0%						$   90,000		$   90,000		$   90,000		$   90,000

		R & M Equipment		01-424-5433		14,000		11,599				12,000		23,365		-14.3%				12,000		10,814		0.0%				25,000		30,346		108.3%				10,000		16,023		-60.0%				10,000		25,341		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		45,626		35,626		15,000		27,826		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Total Street Lighting				$   174,000		$   157,609				$   172,000		$   149,935		-1.1%				$   174,400		$   113,592		1.4%				$   175,000		$   121,922		0.3%				$   120,000		$   106,008		-31.4%				$   120,000		$   106,477		0.0%				$   120,000		0.0%		$   112,331		$   (7,669)		$   105,000		$   48,177		$   105,000		$   105,000		0.0%						$   105,000		$   105,000		$   100,000		$   100,000



		Tree Department (428)

		Salaries		01-428-5110		$   187,115		$   186,880				$   193,316		$   197,876		3.3%				$   197,774		$   204,156		2.3%				$   198,412		$   176,368		0.3%				$   166,206		$   201,259		-16.2%				$   226,141		$   239,421		36.1%				$   229,653		1.6%		$   224,072		$   (2,069)		$   237,598		$   146,977		$   246,271		$   189,799		-20.1%						$   246,271		$   189,799		$   189,799		$   189,799						0		(56,472)		(56,472)		(56,472)

		Overtime		01-428-5130																																								$   - 0		0						5,025		%		14,818				5,000		4,952		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-428-5140		2,850		2,250				2,250		2,250		-21.1%				2,250		2,250		0.0%				2,250		2,250		0.0%				1,100		1,100		-51.1%				1,150		1,150		4.5%				1,150		0.0%		1,150		0		1,150		1,150		1,150		1,150		0.0%						1,150		1,150		1,150		1,150

		Electricity		01-428-5210		1,350		464				1,350		541		0.0%				1,350		1,058		0.0%				1,350		2,075		0.0%				1,350		2,558		0.0%				1,350		4,228		0.0%				3,850		185.2%		2,769		1,419		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-428-5212		4,700		2,821				4,700		4,349		0.0%				4,700		3,073		0.0%				4,700		2,409		0.0%				4,700		2,345		0.0%				4,700		3,199		0.0%				4,700		0.0%		2,740		(1,960)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-428-5230		300		276				300		276		0.0%				300		281		0.0%				300		290		0.0%				300		400		0.0%				300		399		0.0%				300		0.0%		252		(48)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-428-5231		520		560				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		750		0.0%				520		0.0%		600		80		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-428-5240		5,500		4,293				5,500		4,189		0.0%				5,500		3,842		0.0%				5,500		4,460		0.0%				5,500		1,184		0.0%				5,500		10,265		0.0%				5,500		0.0%		2,333		(3,167)		5,500		6,599		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Service Contracts		01-428-5241		10,000		6,418				10,000		3,000		0.0%				10,000		8,779		0.0%				10,000		675		0.0%				10,000		27,520		0.0%				10,000		13,400		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		3,400		(6,600)		15,000		7,000		15,000		10,000		-33.3%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Custodial Supplies		01-428-5430		3,300		0				3,300		505		0.0%				3,300		1,180		0.0%				3,300		1,052		0.0%				3,300		1,877		0.0%				3,300		424		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		1,116		(2,184)		3,300		350		3,300		2,300		-30.3%						2,300		2,300		2,300		2,300						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		R & M - Equipment		01-428-5433		4,000		2,631				4,000		3,230		0.0%				4,000		2,289		0.0%				4,000		963		0.0%				4,000		4,891		0.0%				4,000		2,684		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		2,437		(1,563)		4,000		3,702		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Chemicals		01-428-5531		1,600		1,817				2,000		2,358		25.0%				2,000		2,224		0.0%				2,000		205		0.0%				2,000		613		0.0%				2,000		200		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		190		(1,810)		2,000		100		2,000		1,000		-50.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-428-5583		2,300		575				3,300		2,153		43.5%				3,300		2,140		0.0%				3,300		1,012		0.0%				3,300		1,567		0.0%				3,300		2,136		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		259		(3,041)		3,300		1,072		3,300		3,300		0.0%						3,300		3,300		3,300		3,300

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-428-5585		1,750		1,804				2,200		0		25.7%				2,400		2,311		9.1%				2,600		2,397		8.3%				2,600		3,071		0.0%				2,600		5,222		0.0%				5,000		92.3%		5,139		2,539		5,000		4,746		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-428-5884		1,500		0				1,500		1,500		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		1,086		0.0%				1,500		3,022		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,030		(470)		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Equipment Replacement		01-428-5966		12,000		12,000				12,000		12,000		0.0%				12,000		12,000		0.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Tree Department				$   238,785		$   222,789				$   246,236		$   234,827		3.1%				$   250,894		$   246,183		1.9%				$   239,732		$   194,756		-4.4%				$   206,376		$   250,071		-13.9%				$   266,361		$   286,499		29.1%				$   279,798		5.0%		$   262,305		$   (18,874)		$   283,348		$   178,148		$   292,021		$   228,549		-19.3%						$   285,021		$   228,549		$   226,549		$   226,549



		Vehicle Maintenance (429)

		Salaries		01-429-5110		$   155,884		$   149,011				$   162,282		$   163,259		4.1%				$   165,467		$   155,013		2.0%				$   166,253		$   176,396		0.5%				$   181,444		$   181,109		9.1%				$   186,789		$   191,928		2.9%				$   189,129		1.3%		$   198,045		$   11,257		$   189,904		$   120,516		$   197,420		$   197,420		4.0%						$   197,420		$   197,420		$   197,420		$   197,420

		Overtime		01-429-5130																										0								0								0						3,000				4,306				3,000		3,494		3,000		1,500		-50.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,500)		(1,500)		(1,500)		(1,500)

		Longevity		01-429-5140		1,750		1,850				2,000		2,000		14.3%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		2,050		0.0%				2,050		2,050		2.5%				2,050		2,050		0.0%				2,150		4.9%		2,150		100		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-429-5240		54,000		54,647				54,000		57,235		0.0%				54,000		54,169		0.0%				54,000		49,442		0.0%				54,000		44,862		0.0%				94,000		343,750		74.1%				38,000		-59.6%		59,103		(34,897)		63,000		57,822		63,000		63,000		0.0%						63,000		63,000		63,000		63,000

		Service Contracts		01-429-5241		900		1,141				900		1,128		0.0%				900		1,202		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		80		0.0%				900		520		0.0%				900		0.0%		595		(305)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-429-5306		500		195				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		150		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Equipment		01-429-5433		3,300		2,796				3,300		2,110		0.0%				3,300		2,330		0.0%				3,300		929		0.0%				3,300		4,049		0.0%				3,300		86,543		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		10,706		7,406		14,300		4,600		14,300		14,300		0.0%						14,300		14,300		14,300		14,300

		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		01-429-5480																										0								0								0						16,000		0.0%		9,930				16,000		8,545		16,000		16,000		0.0%						16,000		16,000		16,000		16,000

		Vehicle - Fuel		01-429-5481		230,000		148,576				230,000		232,356		0.0%				230,000		197,157		0.0%				230,000		172,140		0.0%				150,000		142,447		-34.8%				246,000		260,520		64.0%				275,000		11.8%		279,097		33,097		195,000		211,441		260,000		260,000		33.3%						260,000		260,000		260,000		260,000						65000		65,000		65,000		65,000

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-429-5583		7,300		6,493				7,300		6,395		0.0%				7,300		7,868		0.0%				7,300		14,416		0.0%				7,300		9,329		0.0%				7,300		14,199		0.0%				8,000		9.6%		9,516		2,216		12,300		11,311		12,300		12,300		0.0%						12,300		12,300		12,300		12,300

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-429-5585		1,800		1,627				1,900		2,267		5.6%				2,100		4,085		10.5%				5,000		5,085		138.1%				5,000		4,975		0.0%				5,000		4,926		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		6,027		1,027		5,000		4,925		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Total Vehicle Maintenance				$   455,434		$   366,336				$   462,182		$   466,750		1.5%				$   465,567		$   423,824		0.7%				$   469,253		$   420,458		0.8%				$   404,494		$   388,901		-13.8%				$   545,839		$   904,587		34.9%				$   540,979		-0.9%		$   579,476		$   19,401		$   499,504		$   423,655		$   572,020		$   570,520		14.2%						$   570,520		$   570,520		$   570,520		$   570,520



		Solid Waste 

		Salaries  		01-433-5120		$   8,000		$   7,218				$   8,000		$   6,248		0.0%				$   8,000		$   5,342		0.0%				$   8,000		$   6,588		0.0%				$   8,000		$   6,962		0.0%				$   8,000		$   8,196		0.0%				$   8,000		0.0%		$   20,250		$   12,250		$   11,000		$   5,911		$   12,100		$   12,100		10.0%						$   12,100		$   12,100		$   12,100		$   12,100

		Trash Collection		01-433-5292		1,865,000		1,849,192				1,873,052		1,936,600		0.4%				1,946,064		2,031,118		3.9%				2,300,000		2,367,460		18.2%				2,440,000		2,429,709		6.1%				2,667,911		2,463,876		9.3%				2,840,000		6.5%		2,855,097		187,186		3,145,000		1,769,044		3,533,105		3,463,105		10.1%						3,533,105		3,463,105		3,463,105		3,463,105						0		(70,000)		(70,000)		(70,000)

		Other Professional Services		01-433-5312		26,000		24,742				25,000		16,975		-3.8%				25,000		32,247		0.0%				25,000		32,655		0.0%				25,000		15,853		0.0%				25,000		15,088		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		21,708		(3,292)		40,000		0		40,000		15,000		-62.5%						40,000		15,000		15,000		15,000						0		(25,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)

		Total Solid Waste				$   1,899,000		$   1,881,152				$   1,906,052		$   1,959,823		0.4%				$   1,979,064		$   2,068,707		3.8%				$   2,333,000		$   2,406,703		17.9%				$   2,473,000		$   2,452,523		6.0%				$   2,700,911		$   2,487,160		9.2%				$   2,873,000		6.4%		$   2,897,055		$   196,144		$   3,196,000		$   1,774,955		$   3,585,205		$   3,490,205		9.2%						$   3,585,205		$   3,490,205		$   3,490,205		$   3,490,205



		Cemetery Division (491)

		Salaries 		01-491-5110		$   43,354		$   51,511				$   48,609		$   45,099		12.1%				$   47,772		$   50,122		-1.7%				$   50,330		$   61,614		5.4%				$   59,868		$   58,656		19.0%				$   80,588		$   70,377		34.6%				$   90,000		11.7%		$   54,578		$   (26,010)		$   54,829		$   34,294		$   56,689		$   56,689		3.4%						$   56,689		$   56,689		$   56,689		$   56,689

		Overtime		01-491-5130																										0								0								0						809				1,116				500		611		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Electricity/Heating Oil		01-491-5210		300		185				300		181		0.0%				300		202		0.0%				300		2,316		0.0%				300		2,028		0.0%				300		4,664		0.0%				2,300		666.7%		4,670		4,370		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-491-5240		1,000		88				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		1,668		0.0%				1,000		2,352		0.0%				1,000		28		0.0%				1,000		1,623		0.0%				3,000		200.0%		1,713		713		2,500		500		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Custodial Supplies		01-491-5430		1,000		145				10,000		1,289		900.0%				1,000		0		-90.0%				1,000		50		0.0%				1,000		138		0.0%				1,000		3		0.0%				1,100		10.0%		0		(1,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Equipment		01-491-5433		1,200		529				1,200		294		0.0%				1,200		397		0.0%				1,200		358		0.0%				1,200		220		0.0%				1,200		560		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		712		(489)		2,500		1,000		2,500		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Maintenance Materials		01-491-5533		1,800		956				1,800		1,455		0.0%				1,800		899		0.0%				1,800		1,485		0.0%				1,800		631		0.0%				1,800		365		0.0%				1,800		0.0%		1,061		(739)		1,800		687		1,800		1,800		0.0%						1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-491-5583		100		197				100		515		0.0%				100		532		0.0%				100		165		0.0%				100		200		0.0%				500		698		400.0%				500		0.0%		432		(68)		2,500		1,135		2,500		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Uniforms and Accessories		01-491-5585		100		197				100		515		0.0%				100		532		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,781		1,781		1,000		2,050		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Other Improvements		01-491-5841		2,500		0				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		300		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		1,767		(733)		2,500		426		2,500		1,500		-40.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-491-5884		3,800		3,698				3,800		2,500		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				4,664		22.7%		15,046		11,246		3,800		0		3,800		3,800		0.0%						3,800		3,800		3,800		3,800

		Total Cemetery Division				$   55,154		$   57,506				$   69,409		$   51,848		25.8%				$   59,572		$   54,652		-14.2%				$   62,030		$   68,340		4.1%				$   71,568		$   61,900		15.4%				$   92,688		$   78,291		29.5%				$   109,073		17.7%		$   82,875		$   (10,929)		$   71,929		$   40,702		$   73,789		$   67,789		-5.8%						$   67,789		$   67,789		$   67,789		$   67,789



		Total Public Works				$   4,971,857		$   5,339,195				$   5,082,821		$   5,364,288		2.2%				$   5,495,882		$   5,267,252		8.1%				$   5,478,051		$   5,535,300		-0.3%				$   5,615,104		$   5,768,294		2.5%				$   6,716,247		$   6,745,414		19.6%				$   6,426,358		-4.3%		$   6,266,470		$   (525,109)		$   6,426,345		$   4,041,870		$   6,939,946		$   6,740,574		4.89%						$   6,907,046		$   6,740,574		$   6,718,574		$   6,713,474



		Board of Health (510)

		Salaries		01-510-5110		$   114,687		$   115,883				$   119,727		$   114,622		4.4%				$   123,011		$   130,230		2.7%				$   126,757		$   130,223		3.0%				$   129,810		$   165,013		2.4%				$   211,765		$   216,274		63.1%				$   217,219		2.6%		$   221,463		$   9,698		$   224,133		$   142,238		$   231,698		$   221,698		-1.1%						$   231,698		$   221,698		$   221,698		$   221,698						0		(10,000)		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-510-5120		30,000		19,280				19,058		23,126		-36.5%				20,380		21,784		6.9%				21,500		266,078		5.5%				22,000		13,750		2.3%				0		9,067		-100.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		5,000		0		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Overtime Salaries		01-510-5130		30,000		19,280				19,058		23,126		-36.5%				20,380		21,784		6.9%				21,500		0		5.5%				22,000		0		2.3%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0.0%		934		934		2,000		1,033		2,000		0		-100.0%						2,000		0		0		0						0		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-510-5140		0		0				1,025		0		0.0%				1,025		1,125		0.0%				1,125		1,200		9.8%				1,200		0		6.7%				1,200		0		0.0%				1,250		4.2%		1,200		0		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Service Contracts		01-510-5241		3,000		570				3,000		1,130		0.0%				3,000		1,095		0.0%				4,000		636		33.3%				2,000		0		-50.0%				3,000		1,250		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		860		(2,140)		3,000		0		3,000		500		-83.3%						3,000		500		500		500						0		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Advertising		01-510-5301		300		0				300		484		0.0%				300		237		0.0%				0		813		-100.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		342		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Board of Health - OPIOID		01-510-5323																																		0								0										0				6,000		3,427		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Printing & Binding		01-510-5342		500		583				500		500		0.0%				500		674		0.0%				800		543		60.0%				600		455		-25.0%				700		656		16.7%				700		0.0%		525		(175)		700		0		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Office Supplies		01-510-5420		700		406				900		911		28.6%				900		603		0.0%				900		1,165		0.0%				900		985		0.0%				900		896		0.0%				900		0.0%		720		(180)		900		278		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Testing Materials		01-510-5422		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		300		0.0%				300		455		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		800		500		300		750		800		800		166.7%						800		800		800		800						500		500		500		500

		Medical Supplies		01-510-5501		7,000		(4,437)				7,000		6,826		0.0%				7,500		7,650		7.1%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		6,174		0.0%				7,500		1,128		0.0%				7,500		0.0%		4,548		(2,952)		7,500		4,808		7,500		5,000		-33.3%						7,500		5,000		5,000		5,000						0		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-510-5583		200		63				200		190		0.0%				200		229		0.0%				200		7,063		0.0%				500		500		150.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		265		(235)		500		135		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		In-State Travel		01-510-5710		175		0				175		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-510-5712		300		2,585				3,000		3,199		900.0%				4,000		2,558		33.3%				4,000		2,294		0.0%				3,000		2,166		-25.0%				4,000		3,037		33.3%				4,000		0.0%		3,611		(389)		4,000		1,337		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Dues & Publications		01-510-5730		100		323				400		493		300.0%				400		10		0.0%				400		120		0.0%				400		100		0.0%				300		394		-25.0%				300		0.0%		100		(200)		500		900		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Miscellaneous		01-510-5797		75		1,041				75		101		0.0%				75		591		0.0%				75		272		0.0%				400		241		433.3%				400		609		0.0%				400		0.0%		325		(75)		400		116		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Total Board of Health				$   187,337		$   155,577				$   174,718		$   174,708		-6.7%				$   181,971		$   188,870		4.2%				$   189,057		$   410,862		3.9%				$   191,110		$   189,383		1.1%				$   231,065		$   233,652		20.9%				$   236,569		2.4%		$   235,351		$   4,286		$   256,483		$   156,271		$   264,548		$   242,548		-5.4%						$   259,548		$   242,548		$   242,548		$   242,548



		Council on Aging (541)

		Salaries		01-541-5110		$   162,120		$   138,466				$   135,075		$   141,735		-16.7%				$   157,129		$   167,965		16.3%				$   206,311		$   204,223		31.3%				$   211,939		$   194,091		2.7%				$   218,388		$   216,795		3.0%				$   235,175		7.7%		$   225,975		$   7,587		$   239,391		$   125,929		$   232,020		$   232,020		-3.1%						$   232,020		$   232,020		$   200,261		$   200,261						0		0		(31,759)		(31,759)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-541-5120		90,002		91,504				100,906		78,608		12.1%				103,155		74,928		2.2%				82,422		69,984		-20.1%				89,077		67,736		8.1%				85,357		71,850		-4.2%				58,968		-30.9%		51,401		(33,957)		43,440		20,926		45,940		45,940		5.8%						45,940		45,940		16,565		16,565						0		0		(29,375)		(29,375)

		Electricity		01-541-5210		10,000		9,643				10,000		12,046		0.0%				10,000		6,299		0.0%				10,000		3,562		0.0%				9,000		4,888		-10.0%				9,000		5,460		0.0%				6,000		-33.3%		6,322		(2,678)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-541-5212		9,000		7,796				9,000		8,697		0.0%				9,000		8,470		0.0%				9,000		7,737		0.0%				9,000		7,801		0.0%				9,000		4,298		0.0%				8,000		-11.1%		814		(8,186)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water and Sewer Charges		01-541-5230		1,500		1,138				1,500		1,315		0.0%				1,500		1,174		0.0%				1,500		1,297		0.0%				1,500		841		0.0%				1,500		889		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		656		(844)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charge		01-541-5231		1,300		1,275				1,400		1,114		7.7%				1,400		990		0.0%				1,400		1,094		0.0%				1,200		639		-14.3%				1,400		600		16.7%				1,400		0.0%		603		(797)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-541-5240		4,000		5,766				5,000		5,964		25.0%				5,000		2,662		0.0%				5,000		5,001		0.0%				5,000		19,674		0.0%				5,000		5,641		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		4,456		(544)		5,000		1,489		5,000		2,500		-50.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Service Contracts		01-541-5241		8,050		7,544				8,650		7,670		7.5%				8,800		8,376		1.7%				9,000		9,700		2.3%				10,000		7,308		11.1%				10,100		15,527		1.0%				10,100		0.0%		11,189		1,089		11,400		6,625		11,400		8,000		-29.8%						11,400		8,000		8,000		8,000						0		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-541-5291		3,400		3,511				3,600		3,285		5.9%				3,600		3,885		0.0%				3,600		3,380		0.0%				3,500		2,113		-2.8%				3,600		3,385		2.9%				3,600		0.0%		3,670		70		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-541-5312		970		970				1,077		1,077		11.0%				1,078		1,077		0.1%				1,293		1,293		19.9%				1,343		0		3.9%				1,300		1,293		-3.2%				1,300		0.0%		199		(1,101)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-541-5340		3,300		4,458				4,224		4,815		28.0%				4,500		4,847		6.5%				4,900		4,789		8.9%				4,900		4,611		0.0%				4,900		4,329		0.0%				4,900		0.0%		3,585		(1,315)		4,900		1,963		4,900		4,900		0.0%						4,900		4,900		4,900		4,900

		Postage		01-541-5341		400		322				400		400		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				500		196		25.0%				500		487		0.0%				500		0.0%		126		(374)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-541-5420		1,750		1,700				1,000		1,024		-42.9%				1,750		1,766		75.0%				1,750		1,754		0.0%				1,000		1,115		-42.9%				1,750		7,950		75.0%				1,750		0.0%		1,376		(374)		1,000		321		1,400		1,400		40.0%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400

		Custodial Supplies		01-541-5430		3,300		3,180				3,500		3,884		6.1%				9,400		9,602		168.6%				4,000		4,271		-57.4%				5,000		1,414		25.0%				5,000		7,666		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		15,136		10,136		5,000		4,187		5,000		4,000		-20.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-541-5712		375		311				675		988		80.0%				675		300		0.0%				700		534		3.7%				700		624		0.0%				700		461		0.0%				700		0.0%		49		(651)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Miscellaneous		01-541-5797		1,300		0				1,300		2,119		0.0%				1,300		1,377		0.0%				1,300		1,414		0.0%				1,300		302		0.0%				1,300		5,411		0.0%				1,300		0.0%		925		(375)		470		48		470		470		0.0%						470		470		470		470

		Total Council on Aging				$   300,767		$   277,584				$   287,307		$   274,741		-4.5%				$   318,687		$   294,118		10.9%				$   342,576		$   320,433		7.5%				$   354,959		$   313,352		3.6%				$   358,795		$   352,043		1.1%				$   345,192		-3.8%		$   326,483		$   (32,312)		$   311,101		$   161,488		$   306,630		$   299,730		-3.7%						$   303,130		$   299,730		$   238,596		$   238,596



		Veteran Services (543)

		Salaries		01-543-5110		$   56,575		$   58,437				$   61,843		$   59,465		9.3%				$   63,698		$   52,774		3.0%				$   60,000		$   54,369		-5.8%				$   60,000		$   56,801		0.0%				$   60,000		$   54,507		0.0%				$   60,273		0.5%		$   53,410		$   (6,590)		$   58,276		$   37,208		$   61,477		$   61,477		5.5%						$   61,477		$   61,477		$   61,477		$   61,477

		Service Contracts		01-543-5241		250		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		449		0.0%				500		898		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		2,289		1,789		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Telephone		01-543-5340		0		663				477		798		0.0%				600		682		25.8%				600		678		0.0%				600		558		0.0%				600		903		0.0%				600		0.0%		510		(90)		900		652		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Office Supplies		01-543-5420		300		1,006				300		190		0.0%				1,450		282		383.3%				1,500		450		3.4%				1,500		60		0.0%				1,500		573		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,976		476		600		223		200		200		-66.7%						200		200		200		200								0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-543-5712		600		150				600		675		0.0%				600		341		0.0%				600		120		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				1,050		75.0%		574		(26)		900		466		900		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(900)		(900)		(900)		(900)

		Dues & Publications		01-543-5730																																		0								0										0				0		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300						300		300		300		300

		Veterans Benefits		01-543-5770		175,000		234,419				190,000		210,675		8.6%				175,000		160,852		-7.9%				175,000		157,404		0.0%				175,000		136,690		0.0%				175,000		116,796		0.0%				155,000		-11.4%		114,387		(60,613)		155,000		65,388		155,000		135,000		-12.9%						155,000		135,000		135,000		135,000						0		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)

		Total Veteran Services				$   232,725		$   294,675				$   253,220		$   271,803		8.8%				$   241,348		$   215,380		-4.7%				$   238,200		$   213,919		-1.3%				$   238,200		$   194,110		0.0%				$   238,200		$   172,779		0.0%				$   218,923		-8.1%		$   173,146		$   (65,054)		$   216,176		$   103,938		$   219,277		$   198,377		-8.2%						$   218,377		$   198,377		$   198,377		$   198,377



		Total Human Services				$   720,829		$   727,836				$   715,245		$   721,252		-0.8%				$   742,006		$   698,368		3.7%				$   769,833		$   945,214		3.8%				$   784,269		$   696,844		1.9%				$   828,060		$   758,474		5.6%				$   800,684		-3.3%		$   734,980		$   (93,080)		$   783,760		$   421,697		$   790,455		$   740,656		-5.50%						$   781,055		$   740,656		$   679,522		$   679,522



		Library (610)

		Salaries		01-610-5110		$   406,446		$   393,074				$   415,275		$   400,198		2.2%				$   415,995		$   405,809		0.2%				$   423,296		$   421,143		1.8%				$   432,623		$   375,988		2.2%				$   435,398		$   385,240		0.6%				$   427,648		-1.8%		$   429,141		$   (6,257)		$   443,899		$   284,074		$   467,621		$   467,621		5.3%						$   467,621		$   467,621		$   467,621		$   467,621

		Part-Time Salaries		01-610-5120		120,000		113,676				137,896		115,611		14.9%				155,394		136,985		12.7%				162,311		133,537		4.5%				162,892		134,744		0.4%				199,481		161,984		22.5%				181,946		-8.8%		156,614		(42,866)		186,994		101,495		199,206		199,206		6.5%						199,206		199,206		199,206		199,206

		Longevity		01-610-5140		3,100		2,050				4,000		2,775		29.0%				2,825		2,775		-29.4%				2,825		3,050		0.0%				2,750		1,700		-2.7%				1,700		1,700		-38.2%				3,500		105.9%		3,500		1,800		3,500		2,650		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Electricity		01-610-5210		30,000		22,528				22,550		26,239		-24.8%				22,550		21,782		0.0%				27,000		26,875		19.7%				22,550		17,297		-16.5%				22,550		23,758		0.0%				22,550		0.0%		20,002		(2,548)		22,550		9,505		22,550		22,550		0.0%						22,550		22,550		22,550		22,550

		Heating Gas		01-610-5212		15,000		13,885				11,000		20,005		-26.7%				11,000		15,350		0.0%				20,000		13,840		81.8%				11,000		14,634		-45.0%				13,000		14,821		18.2%				13,000		0.0%		14,401		1,401		13,000		7,202		13,000		13,000		0.0%						13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000

		Water Charges		01-610-5230		1,900		1,927				1,900		2,328		0.0%				2,000		2,750		5.3%				2,000		2,751		0.0%				2,000		2,800		0.0%				3,000		2,933		50.0%				3,200		6.7%		4,035		1,035		3,200		1,700		3,200		3,200		0.0%						3,200		3,200		3,200		3,200

		Sewer Charges		01-610-5231		650		560				650		802		0.0%				650		912		0.0%				650		1,127		0.0%				350		893		-46.2%				900		886		157.1%				900		0.0%		984		84		900		0		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Service Contracts		01-610-5241		31,000		42,800				82,000		82,029		164.5%				87,559		86,167		6.8%				87,559		72,995		0.0%				87,559		71,904		0.0%				87,559		80,300		0.0%				63,619		-27.3%		58,478		(29,081)		67,342		54,678		74,826		74,826		11.1%						74,826		74,826		74,826		74,826						7484		7,484		7,484		7,484

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-610-5291		4,000		3,146				3,500		3,716		-12.5%				3,500		3,702		0.0%				3,500		3,977		0.0%				2,500		766		-28.6%				2,500		3,096		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,662		162		2,500		1,927		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Telephone		01-610-5340		1,500		1,839				1,500		1,810		0.0%				2,000		1,656		33.3%				2,000		1,861		0.0%				200		1,744		-90.0%				2,000		1,843		900.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,757		(243)		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Postage		01-610-5341		1,000		575				500		20		-50.0%				0		40		-100.0%				100		322		0.0%				200		230		100.0%				200		256		0.0%				200		0.0%		27		(173)		200		132		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-610-5420		1,700		1,188				1,700		1,265		0.0%				1,300		1,494		-23.5%				1,300		650		0.0%				1,000		746		-23.1%				1,000		2,160		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,766		766		1,693		1,374		1,693		1,693		0.0%						1,693		1,693		1,693		1,693

		Computer Supplies		01-610-5421		2,300		669				900		1,288		-60.9%				600		473		-33.3%				600		1,079		0.0%				300		447		-50.0%				300		226		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Custodial /Bldg. R&M		01-610-5430		6,100		10,099				5,800		8,296		-4.9%				4,000		7,763		-31.0%				4,000		2,410		0.0%				3,000		1,215		-25.0%				33,000		41,323		1000.0%				2,000		-93.9%		28,471		(4,529)		2,000		8,451		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Supplies		01-610-5581		6,100		5,968				3,200		3,511		-47.5%				2,500		3,463		-21.9%				2,500		2,221		0.0%				2,000		2,833		-20.0%				2,000		2,760		0.0%				3,000		50.0%		4,548		2,548		5,500		2,989		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Programming		01-610-5586		1,000		475				1,000		579		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,259		1,259		2,500		2,086		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-610-5712		2,000		3,139				2,000		1,935		0.0%				2,000		1,611		0.0%				2,000		1,253		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				1,000		47		-50.0%				1,000		0.0%		562		(438)		1,000		46		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Dues & Publications		01-610-5730		130,000		123,708				115,000		101,959		-11.5%				114,976		109,667		-0.0%				114,976		84,093		0.0%				115,000		94,545		0.0%				115,000		109,269		0.0%				119,000		3.5%		115,963		963		115,000		121,344		115,000		82,745		-28.0%						115,000		82,745		82,745		82,745						0		(32,255)		(32,255)		(32,255)

		Total Library				$   763,796		$   741,306				$   810,371		$   774,366		6.1%				$   828,849		$   802,399		2.3%				$   856,617		$   773,184		3.4%				$   847,924		$   722,487		-1.0%				$   920,588		$   832,601		8.6%				$   848,362		-7.8%		$   844,168		$   (76,420)		$   874,078		$   601,653		$   917,497		$   885,242		1.3%						$   917,497		$   885,242		$   885,242		$   885,242



		Recreation (630)

		Salaries		01-630-5110		$   62,000		$   56,325				$   53,460		$   57,713		-13.8%				$   60,288		$   60,057		12.8%				$   61,396		$   52,829		1.8%				$   62,726		$   57,317		2.2%				$   65,840		$   63,851		5.0%				$   68,067		3.4%		$   65,819		$   (21)		$   96,790		$   72,776		$   94,952		$   94,952		-1.9%						$   94,952		$   94,952		$   94,952		$   94,952

		Part-Time Salaries		01-630-5120		17,900		12,960				12,900		7,794		-27.9%				12,900		8,561		0.0%				12,900		5,150		0.0%				10,000		0		-22.5%				10,000		4,065		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		11,285		1,285		10,000		3,120		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Longevity		01-630-5140		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				425		425		0.0%				425		850		0.0%				425		0.0%		0		(425)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-630-5241		2,500		5,026				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				4,200		4,200		68.0%				4,200		2,345		0.0%				4,200		0.0%		4,117		(83)		4,200		4,450		4,200		4,200		0.0%						4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200

		Property Rental		01-630-5270		2,500		1,497				2,500		1,800		0.0%				2,500		2,326		0.0%				2,500		1,800		0.0%				2,800		116		12.0%				2,800		5,874		0.0%				3,500		25.0%		7,725		4,925		3,500		4,402		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Employee Training		01-630-5306		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		120		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		375		0.0%				150		0.0%		75		(75)		150		0		150		150		0.0%						150		150		150		150

		Printing & Binding		01-630-5342		400		400				400		255		0.0%				400		167		0.0%				400		336		0.0%				200		0		-50.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-630-5420		750		673				750		746		0.0%				750		750		0.0%				750		248		0.0%				600		76		-20.0%				600		218		0.0%				600		0.0%		39		(561)		600		81		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Baseball Programs		01-630-5582		2,500		2,500				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,000		2,000		-20.0%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		2,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Other Summer Events		01-630-5584		3,300		3,266				8,300		9,404		151.5%				8,300		8,420		0.0%				8,300		1,351		0.0%				8,300		9,087		0.0%				8,300		8,978		0.0%				8,300		0.0%		5,235		(3,065)		8,300		1,457		8,300		8,300		0.0%						8,300		8,300		8,300		8,300

		Fall & Winter Programs		01-630-5587		3,500		3,407				3,500		2,700		0.0%				3,500		3,680		0.0%				3,500		2,616		0.0%				3,000		2,157		-14.3%				3,000		2,776		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		3,000		0		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-630-5712		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		150		0		150		150		0.0%						150		150		150		150

		Dues & Publications		01-630-5730		200		200				250		0		25.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0.0%		0		(250)		250		0		250		250		0.0%						250		250		250		250

		Other Improvements		01-630-5856		3,000		2,982				2,000		1,990		-33.3%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		29,711		0.0%				2,000		7,892		0.0%				10,000		625		400.0%				10,000		0.0%		550		(9,450)		25,000		0		25,000		10,000		-60.0%						10,000		10,000		0		0						(15,000)		(15,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)

		Total Recreation				$   98,850		$   89,236				$   89,360		$   84,902		-9.6%				$   96,188		$   88,461		7.6%				$   97,296		$   96,661		1.2%				$   96,801		$   83,269		-0.5%				$   107,915		$   91,957		11.5%				$   110,842		2.7%		$   99,844		$   (8,071)		$   154,140		$   86,287		$   152,302		$   137,302		-10.9%						$   137,302		$   137,302		$   127,302		$   127,302



		Veteran Organization (631)

		Memorial Day Parade		01-631-5584		$   4,500		$   5,482				$   3,000		$   3,558		-33.3%				$   5,500		$   4,968		83.3%				$   5,500		$   1,382		0.0%				$   5,500		$   1,150		0.0%				$   5,500		$   17,227		0.0%				$   5,500		0.0%		$   5,491		$   (9)		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000		$   5,000		-50.0%						$   10,000		$   5,000		$   5,000		$   5,000						0		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Total Veterans Organization				$   4,500		$   5,482				$   3,000		$   3,558		-33.3%				$   5,500		$   4,968		83.3%				$   5,500		$   1,382		0.0%				$   5,500		$   1,150		0.0%				$   5,500		$   17,227		0.0%				$   5,500		0.0%		$   5,491		$   (9)		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000		$   5,000		-50.0%						$   10,000		$   5,000		$   5,000		$   5,000



		Parks (650)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-650-5120		$   9,000		$   6,375				$   10,000		$   7,216		11.1%				$   10,000		$   8,404		0.0%				$   10,000		$   8,736		0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		-100.0%				$   10,000		$   10,800		0.0%				$   10,000		0.0%		$   10,716		$   716		$   11,000		$   11,175		$   11,000		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(11,000)		(11,000)		(11,000)		(11,000)

		Parks Electricity		01-650-5210		12,000		8,343				12,000		8,595		0.0%				12,000		7,911		0.0%				12,000		7,488		0.0%				10,000		11,684		-16.7%				10,000		9,329		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		6,424		(3,576)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Heating Gas		01-650-5212		2,300		3,061				2,300		2,381		0.0%				2,300		2,106		0.0%				2,300		1,295		0.0%				2,300		1,156		0.0%				2,300		1,584		0.0%				2,300		0.0%		1,385		(915)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Water Charges		01-650-5230		16,500		12,703				16,500		11,256		0.0%				16,500		12,932		0.0%				16,500		3,845		0.0%				13,000		8,835		-21.2%				13,000		12,952		0.0%				13,000		0.0%		12,582		(418)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Sewer Charges		01-650-5231		4,000		1,935				4,000		1,500		0.0%				4,000		1,500		0.0%				4,000		1,500		0.0%				1,500		1,800		-62.5%				1,500		1,650		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,800		300		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Service Contracts		01-650-5241		1,500		2,526				1,500		3,607		0.0%				2,900		3,106		93.3%				2,900		3,467		0.0%				2,900		3,803		0.0%				2,900		3,922		0.0%				2,900		0.0%		4,410		1,510		2,900		3,172		2,900		2,900		0.0%						2,900		2,900		2,900		2,900

		Parks Custodial & Housekeeping		01-650-5291		4,800		1,559				4,800		1,663		0.0%				4,800		1,791		0.0%				4,800		0		0.0%				3,000		0		-37.5%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		(3,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Custodial Supplies		01-650-5430		1,200		2,460				1,200		598		0.0%				1,200		860		0.0%				1,200		6		0.0%				1,000		964		-16.7%				1,000		550		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		224		(776)		1,500		897		1,500		500		-66.7%						500		500		500		500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Parks R & M - Equipment		01-650-5433		5,500		7,149				5,500		9,335		0.0%				5,500		6,641		0.0%				5,500		8,227		0.0%				5,500		9,967		0.0%				18,500		14,428		236.4%				5,500		-70.3%		3,877		(14,623)		5,500		5,866		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Parks Grounds Maintenance Supplies		01-650-5460		9,000		6,445				9,000		8,793		0.0%				9,000		2,895		0.0%				9,000		662		0.0%				9,000		4,852		0.0%				9,000		11,360		0.0%				9,000		0.0%		11,205		2,205		9,000		7,040		9,000		9,000		0.0%						9,000		9,000		9,000		9,000

		Parks Chemicals		01-650-5531		2,800		2,427				2,800		2,742		0.0%				2,800		823		0.0%				2,800		331		0.0%				2,800		1,066		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0.0%		0		(2,800)		2,000		0		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Parks Maintenance Materials		01-650-5533		4,500		0				4,500		479		0.0%				4,500		6,071		0.0%				4,500		1,239		0.0%				4,500		4,033		0.0%				4,500		1,473		0.0%				4,500		0.0%		1,755		(2,745)		4,500		4,093		4,500		4,500		0.0%						4,500		4,500		4,500		4,500

		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		01-650-5583		1,500		1,317				1,500		4,825		0.0%				1,500		3,704		0.0%				1,500		2,456		0.0%				1,500		2,559		0.0%				1,500		7,752		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		3,869		2,369		1,500		1,911		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Parks Machinery & Equipment		01-650-5884		1,400		0				1,400		9,112		0.0%				1,400		195		0.0%				1,400		0		0.0%				1,400		21,420		0.0%				1,400		2,803		0.0%				1,400		0.0%		0		(1,400)		1,400		0		1,400		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)

		Total Parks				$   76,000		$   56,300				$   77,000		$   72,102		1.3%				$   78,400		$   58,939		1.8%				$   78,400		$   39,252		0.0%				$   58,400		$   72,139		-25.5%				$   81,400		$   78,603		39.4%				$   68,400		-16.0%		$   58,247		$   (23,153)		$   39,300		$   34,153		$   39,300		$   23,900		-39.2%						$   23,900		$   23,900		$   23,900		$   23,900



		Open Space (651)

		Service Contracts/Permits		01-651-5797																												0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   3,000		210		0.0%				$   2,800		-6.7%		$   120		$   (2,880)		$   2,800		$   - 0		$   2,800		$   1,000		-64.3%						$   1,000		$   1,000		$   1,000		$   1,000						(1,800)		(1,800)		(1,800)		(1,800)

		Ground Maintenance. Supplies		01-651-5460																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				300		458		0.0%				500		66.7%		473		173		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Small Tools and Supplies		01-651-5583																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		2,164		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		862		(338)		1,200		186		1,200		600		-50.0%						600		600		600		600						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Other Improvements		01-651-5856																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				600		420		0.0%				600		0.0%		519		(81)		600		0		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Open Space				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   5,100		$   3,252		0.0%				$   5,100		0.0%		$   1,974		$   (3,126)		$   5,100		$   186		$   5,100		$   2,700		-47.1%						$   2,700		$   2,700		$   2,700		$   2,700



		Historical Commission (691)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-691-5120		$   650		$   1,801				$   650		$   1,799		0.0%				$   650		$   1,885		0.0%				$   650		$   1,059		0.0%				$   300		$   636		-53.8%				$   300		$   1,684		0.0%				$   300		0.0%		$   1,377		$   1,077		$   300		$   70		$   300		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Electricity		01-691-5210		2,800		3,386				2,800		2,763		0.0%				2,800		3,946		0.0%				2,800		3,737		0.0%				2,500		2,853		-10.7%				2,500		1,676		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		763		(1,737)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-691-5212		4,000		3,549				4,000		5,660		0.0%				4,000		4,405		0.0%				4,000		3,422		0.0%				4,000		2,895		0.0%				4,000		4,436		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		3,582		(418)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-691-5230		400		580				400		376		0.0%				400		370		0.0%				400		389		0.0%				400		509		0.0%				400		429		0.0%				400		0.0%		450		50		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-691-5231		520		955				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		750		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		0.0%		450		(70)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional		01-691-5312		5,000		0				5,000		333		0.0%				5,000		125		0.0%				5,000		1,540		0.0%				1,000		555		-80.0%				1,000		2,755		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		2,000		2,348		2,000		1,000		-50.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Office Supplies		01-691-5420		300		0				300		142		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		30		(270)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Custodial Supplies		01-691-5430		4,000		4,129				4,000		6,796		0.0%				4,000		1,915		0.0%				4,000		655		0.0%				4,000		360		0.0%				360		0		-91.0%				360		0.0%		2,686		2,326		1,500		986		1,500		1,000		-33.3%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Total Historical Commission				$   17,670		$   14,400				$   17,670		$   18,469		0.0%				$   17,670		$   13,246		0.0%				$   17,670		$   11,552		0.0%				$   13,020		$   8,408		-26.3%				$   9,380		$   11,581		-28.0%				$   9,380		0.0%		$   9,337		$   (43)		$   3,800		$   3,404		$   3,800		$   2,000		-47.4%						$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000



		Total Culture and Recreation				$   960,816		$   906,724				$   997,401		$   953,397		3.8%				$   1,026,607		$   968,013		2.9%				$   1,055,483		$   922,031		2.8%				$   1,021,645		$   887,453		-3.2%				$   1,129,883		$   1,035,221		10.6%				$   1,047,584		-7.3%		$   1,019,062		$   (110,821)		$   1,086,418		$   725,682		$   1,127,998		$   1,056,143		-2.79%						$   1,093,398		$   1,056,143		$   1,046,143		$   1,046,143



		Debt Service  (710)

		Non-Exempt Principal		01-710-5910		$   1,859,890		$   1,741,890				$   1,710,000		$   1,474,480		-8.1%				$   1,624,886		$   1,574,000		-5.0%				$   1,139,771		$   1,136,011		-29.9%				$   655,500		$   651,620		-42.5%				$   929,000		$   929,000		41.7%				$   864,750		-6.9%		$   864,750		$   (64,250)		$   859,500		$   661,500		$   867,750		$   867,750		1.0%						$   867,750		$   867,750		$   867,750		$   867,750

		Non-Exempt Interest		01-710-5911		549,369		525,781				479,826		520,514		-12.7%				425,093		460,247		-11.4%				378,526		387,546		-11.0%				415,874		426,174		9.9%				393,767		398,893		-5.3%				484,953		23.2%		479,853		86,086		450,010		344,034		411,203		411,203		-8.6%						411,203		411,203		411,203		411,203

		Short Term Interest		01-710-5915		151,919		59,140				151,630		14,005		-0.2%				190,930		158,844		25.9%				75,000		37,800		-60.7%				50,000		5,971		-33.3%				40,000		25,835		-20.0%				60,526		51.3%		0		(40,000)		60,000		0		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Exempt Interest		01-710-5916		1,053,640		1,248,330				990,900		1,234,737		-6.0%				1,161,214		1,056,358		17.2%				1,019,273		1,144,640		-12.2%				1,001,480		1,029,994		-1.7%				799,135		802,120		-20.2%				845,792		5.8%		845,792		46,658		751,081		620,044		662,817		662,817		-11.8%						662,817		662,817		662,817		662,817

		Exempt Principal		01-710-5919		1,863,000		1,784,000				2,004,927		1,986,771		7.6%				1,811,788		1,849,722		-9.6%				1,982,415		1,855,365		9.4%				1,971,500		1,958,786		-0.6%				2,287,500		2,268,491		16.0%				2,046,250		-10.5%		2,046,250		(241,250)		2,029,000		1,610,758		1,745,750		1,745,750		-14.0%						1,745,750		1,745,750		1,745,750		1,745,750

		Total Debt Service				$   5,477,818		$   5,359,141				$   5,337,283		$   5,230,507		-2.6%				$   5,213,911		$   5,099,171		-2.3%				$   4,594,985		$   4,561,362		-11.9%				$   4,094,354		$   4,072,545		-10.9%				$   4,449,401		$   4,424,339		8.7%				$   4,302,271		-3.3%		$   4,236,645		$   (212,756)		$   4,149,591		$   3,236,336		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		-9.7%						$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare & FICA Tax		01-911-5176		$   510,000		$   525,978				$   500,000		$   551,655		-2.0%				$   530,000		$   577,227		6.0%				$   550,000		$   567,407		3.8%				$   596,800		$   630,458		8.5%				$   690,000		$   704,813		15.6%				$   693,000		0.4%		$   627,541		$   (62,459)		$   800,000		$   431,978		$   839,644		$   825,000		3.1%						$   830,173		$   825,000		$   825,000		$   820,000						(9,471)		(14,644)		(14,644)		(19,644)

		Middlesex Retirement System		01-911-5177		4,248,568		4,176,277				4,442,876		4,537,213		4.6%				4,750,000		4,726,624		6.9%				5,288,633		5,270,085		11.3%				5,646,150		5,727,650		6.8%				6,152,234		6,071,234		9.0%				6,561,393		6.7%		6,560,528		408,294		7,223,000		7,203,874		7,689,843		7,689,843		6.5%						7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843

		Workers Compensation Insurance		01-912-5179		400,000		401,321				445,000		459,147		11.3%				460,000		357,334		3.4%				460,000		308,247		0.0%				400,000		294,432		-13.0%				325,000		295,375		-18.8%				388,000		19.4%		328,181		3,181		440,000		293,753		470,800		465,000		5.7%						470,000		465,000		460,000		455,000						(800)		(5,800)		(10,800)		(15,800)

		OPEB		01-914-5171		100,000		100,000				125,000		125,000		25.0%				125,000		125,000		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0								0.0%						0

		Unemployment Insurance		01-914-5172		125,000		39,400				40,000		45,683		-68.0%				150,000		62,954		275.0%				100,000		43,829		-33.3%				59,400		68,307		-40.6%				80,000		71,490		34.7%				70,000		-12.5%		57,246		(22,754)		96,000		39,279		98,880		98,880		3.0%						98,880		98,880		98,880		98,880

		Administrative Expense		01-914-5175		12,000		7,929				12,000		900		0.0%				12,000		10,864		0.0%				12,000		43,863		0.0%				14,000		850		16.7%				8,000		2,175		-42.9%				12,500		56.3%		11,963		3,963		10,000		2,338		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Health Insurance		01-914-5756		9,403,150		8,955,628				9,750,000		8,911,141		3.7%				9,200,000		8,870,010		-5.6%				9,350,000		9,277,063		1.6%				9,600,000		9,214,314		2.7%				8,625,000		8,672,650		-10.2%				10,197,140		18.2%		9,920,770		1,295,770		11,170,000		7,434,755		12,370,000		12,251,320		9.7%						12,301,806		12,251,320		12,186,133		12,131,541						(68,194)		(118,680)		(183,867)		(238,459)

		Employee Wellness		01-914-5758																		0								0								0						0		0		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		8,176		8,176		10,000		809		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		0		0

		Life Insurance		01-915-5756		55,000		43,327				57,600		60,822		4.7%				53,000		52,536		-8.0%				60,000		65,967		13.2%				60,000		45,417		0.0%				66,000		50,334		10.0%				66,000		0.0%		50,176		(15,824)		66,000		37,924		66,000		66,000		0.0%						66,000		66,000		66,000		66,000

		Dental Insurance		01-919-5756		370,000		400,535				385,000		408,307		4.1%				420,000		404,287		9.1%				420,000		383,264		0.0%				420,000		420,000		0.0%				475,000		413,094		13.1%				495,800		4.4%		384,307		(90,693)		450,000		211,750		480,000		470,000		4.4%						475,000		470,000		468,000		465,000						(5,000)		(10,000)		(12,000)		(15,000)

		Total Insurance & Benefits				$   15,223,718		$   14,650,395				$   15,757,476		$   15,099,868		3.5%				$   15,700,000		$   15,186,836		-0.4%				$   16,240,633		$   15,959,725		3.4%				$   16,796,350		$   16,401,428		3.4%				$   16,421,234		$   16,281,165		-2.2%				$   18,493,833		12.6%		$   17,948,888		$   1,527,654		$   20,265,000		$   15,656,460		$   22,035,167		$   21,886,043		8.0%						$   21,951,702		$   21,886,043		$   21,813,856		$   21,746,264



		Reserves 

		Reserve Salary & Wages		01-942-5111		$   51,075		$   - 0				$   125,000		$   - 0		144.7%				$   70,000		$   - 0		-44.0%				$   200,000		$   - 0		185.7%				$   90,000		$   - 0		-55.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		-100.0%				$   1,960		0.0%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   77,201		$   - 0		$   247,924		$   247,924		221.1%						$   247,924		$   247,924		$   247,924		$   247,924

		Sick Leave Buy-Back		01-942-5151		290,000		305,601				150,000		145,388		-48.3%				100,000		65,777		-33.3%				150,000		120,852		50.0%				150,000		183,247		0.0%				337,253		335,661		124.8%				350,000		3.8%		349,187		11,934		500,000		209,606		500,000		500,000		0.0%						500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Contingency - Reserves		01-942-5796		150,000		8,784				142,292		33,370		-5.1%				89,371		0		-37.2%				445,060		0		398.0%				314,141		0		-29.4%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		335,000		0		335,000		335,000		0.0%						335,000		335,000		335,000		335,000

		Total Reserves & Transfers				$   491,075		$   314,385				$   417,292		$   178,758		-15.0%				$   259,371		$   65,777		-37.8%				$   795,060		$   120,852		206.5%				$   554,141		$   183,247		-30.3%				$   337,253		$   335,661		-39.1%				$   351,960		4.4%		$   349,187		$   11,934		$   912,201		$   209,606		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		18.7%						$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924



		Total General Fund Budget				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   75,675,594		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   78,807,781		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   80,409,323		ERROR:#REF!				$   84,352,056		$   84,123,668		ERROR:#REF!				$   90,854,934		7.7%		$   89,629,500		$   5,123,708		$   96,808,079		$   58,095,262		$   101,507,651		$   100,050,415		3.35%						$   100,706,960		$   100,050,415		$   99,612,266		$   99,027,810



		State Assessments & Charges

		Special Education Assessment		01-820-5631								$   - 0		$   - 0						$   42,392		$   42,392		0.0%				$   12,848		$   12,848		-69.7%				$   11,266		$   11,266		-12.3%				$   11,717		$   11,308		4.0%				$   12,457		6.3%		$   13,827		$   2,110		$   14,380		$   7,136		$   7,125		$   7,125		-50.5%						$   7,125		$   7,125		$   7,125		$   7,125

		Mosquito Control Projects		01-820-5639								68,657		68,657						67,775		67,775		-1.3%				73,829		73,829		8.9%				73,998		73,998		0.2%				76,476		76,476		3.3%				78,409		2.5%		78,409		1,933		78,874		46,011		84,602		84,602		7.3%						84,602		84,602		84,602		84,602

		Air Pollution Control		01-820-5640								8,417		8,417						8,641		8,641		2.7%				8,972		8,972		3.8%				9,076		9,076		1.2%				9,299		9,299		2.5%				9,595		3.2%		9,595		296		9,920		5,789		10,168		10,168		2.5%						10,168		10,168		10,168		10,168

		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		01-820-5646								35,460		35,460						35,460		35,460		0.0%				32,720		32,720		-7.7%				32,280		32,280		-1.3%				32,280		21,140		0.0%				21,140		-34.5%		29,080		(3,200)		29,080		16,968		31,580		31,580		8.6%						31,580		31,580		31,580		31,580

		School Choice Assessment		01-820-5651								308,111		308,111						553,803		553,803		79.7%				401,039		401,039		-27.6%				275,190		275,190		-31.4%				306,234		286,247		11.3%				340,599		11.2%		387,072		80,838		423,451		240,528		372,889		372,889		-11.9%						372,889		372,889		372,889		372,889

		Charter School Assessment		01-820-5652								2,762,704		2,762,704						2,871,218		2,871,218		3.9%				2,833,734		2,833,734		-1.3%				3,244,679		3,244,679		14.5%				3,581,316		3,402,297		10.4%				3,166,314		-11.6%		3,738,947		157,631		3,548,661		2,175,274		4,006,779		4,006,779		12.9%						4,006,779		4,006,779		4,006,779		4,006,779

		LRTA Assessment		01-820-5663								189,536		189,536						194,274		209,323		2.5%				211,131		214,549		8.7%				216,409		219,827		2.5%				221,819		221,819		2.5%				228,252		2.9%		228,252		6,433		235,188		137,200		239,482		239,482		1.8%						239,482		239,482		239,482		239,482

		Total State Assessments Charges				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   3,372,885		$   3,372,885						$   3,773,563		$   3,788,612		11.9%				$   3,574,273		$   3,577,691		-5.3%				$   3,862,898		$   3,866,316		8.1%				$   4,239,141		$   4,028,586		9.7%				$   3,856,766		-9.0%		$   4,485,182		$   246,041		$   4,339,554		$   2,628,906		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		9.5%						$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625



		Total Expenses with Assessments				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   79,464,206		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   82,385,472		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   84,275,639		ERROR:#REF!				$   88,591,197		$   88,152,254		ERROR:#REF!				$   94,711,700		6.9%		$   94,114,682		$   5,369,749		$   101,147,633		$   60,724,168		$   106,260,276		$   104,803,040		3.61%						$   105,459,585		$   104,803,040		$   104,364,891		$   103,780,435



		Other Expenses & Transfers

		School Offsets										$   203,974		$   203,974						$   157,345		$   157,345		-22.9%				$   173,361		$   173,361		10.2%				$   106,000		$   106,000		-38.9%				$   108,688		$   108,688		2.5%				$   91,809		-15.5%		$   91,809		$   (16,879)		$   70,774		$   70,774		$   80,224		$   80,224		13.4%						$   80,224		$   80,224		$   80,224		$   80,224

		Library Offsets										39,940		39,940						41,293		41,293		3.4%				46,391		46,391		12.3%				55,333		55,333		19.3%				59,639		59,639		7.8%				73,973		24.0%		73,973		14,334		80,645		80,645		81,919		81,919		1.6%						81,919		81,919		81,919		81,919

		Overlay										433,320		433,320						309,758		309,758		-28.5%				374,394		374,394		20.9%				37,183		37,183		-90.1%				404,254		404,254		987.2%				251,162		-37.9%		251,162		(153,092)		262,340		262,340		262,340		262,340		0.0%						262,340		262,340		262,340		262,340

		Chapter 90 Roads										514,963		514,963						1,165,044		1,165,044		126.2%				798,082		798,082		-31.5%				521,099		521,099		-34.7%				787,700		787,700		51.2%				815,467		3.5%		815,467		27,767		818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362		0.0%						818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362

		Articles Transfer other Funds										882,793		882,793						225,000		225,000		-74.5%				650,000		650,000		188.9%				342,693		342,693		-47.3%				917,833		917,833		167.8%				592,600		-35.4%		592,600		(325,233)		90,000		90,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Articles Transfer from Free Cash										0		0						707,536		707,536		0.0%				1,555,829		1,555,829		119.9%				2,625,400		2,625,400		68.7%				2,426,837		2,426,837		-7.6%				4,147,625		70.9%		4,147,625		1,720,788		3,098,000		3,098,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Solar Panel Article																												0								0								0						0				0				2,350,000		2,350,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Loon Hill Police Station Gate																												0								0								0						0				0				11,800		11,800		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Trans to Equipment Stabilization Fund																																										403,500		403,500						500,000		23.9%		500,000		96,500		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Snow Deficit																				0								0								0						0		0						0		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Other Expenses										$   2,074,990		$   2,074,990						$   2,605,976		$   2,605,976		25.6%				$   3,598,057		$   3,598,057		38.1%				$   3,687,708		$   3,687,708		2.5%				$   5,108,451		$   5,108,451		38.5%				$   6,472,636		26.7%		$   6,472,636		$   1,364,185		$   6,781,921		$   6,781,921		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		-81.7%						$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845



		Total All General Fund Expenses																				$   82,070,182								$   85,983,529								$   87,963,347						$   93,699,648		$   93,260,705						$   101,184,336		8.0%		$   100,587,318		$   6,733,934		$   107,929,554		$   67,506,089		$   107,503,121		$   106,045,885		-1.75%						$   106,702,430		$   106,045,885		$   105,607,736		$   105,023,280



		Community Preservation

		Salaries		21-172-5110		$   2,000		$   3,561				$   3,783		$   3,783		89.2%				$   2,000		$   3,369		-47.1%				$   2,000		$   1,767		0.0%				$   15,000		$   4,210		650.0%				$   15,000		$   326		0.0%				$   20,000		33.3%		$   13,362		$   (1,638)		$   24,981		$   - 0		$   15,000		$   15,000		-40.0%						$   15,000		$   15,000		$   15,000		$   15,000

		Advertising		21-172-5301		2,000		906				640		640		-68.0%				2,000		566		212.5%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		1,000		249		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Appraisals, Studies & Surveys		21-172-5316		55,000		4,617				29,807		29,807		-45.8%				30,000		24,201		0.6%				30,000		2,965		0.0%				30,000		5,179		0.0%				30,000		23,650		0.0%				38,700		29.0%		2,048		(27,952)		30,000		0		25,000		25,000		-16.7%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000

		Office Supplies		21-172-5420		0		0				0		0		0.0%				200		100		0.0%				200		543		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				700		250.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues and Publications		21-172-5730		2,650		0				0		0		-100.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		4,350		0.0%				5,000		88.7%		4,350		1,700		5,000		4,350		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Land Purchase		21-172-5881		1,500,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0.0%		0		(1,000,000)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Long Term Principal Debt Payments		21-172-5910		39,000		35,000				35,000		35,000		-10.3%				38,000		34,000		8.6%				38,000		35,000		0.0%				39,000		122,775		2.6%				416,000		412,000		966.7%				410,000		-1.4%		410,000		(6,000)		410,000		375,000		405,000		405,000		-1.2%						405,000		405,000		405,000		405,000

		Long Term Interest Debt Payments		21-172-5915		16,350		14,590				13,540		13,540		-17.2%				13,580		12,140		0.3%				13,580		10,440		0.0%				96,925		57,796		613.7%				175,925		175,065		81.5%				154,515		-12.2%		154,515		(21,410)		134,015		71,695		113,990		113,990		-14.9%						113,990		113,990		113,990		113,990

		Short Term Interest Debt Payments				10,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				40,253		49,106		0.0%				25,000		0		-37.9%				0		-100.0%		0		(25,000)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Capital Projects										1,246,668		1,246,668						50,000		50,000		-96.0%				0		0		-100.0%				178,500		178,500		0.0%				163,210		163,210		-8.6%				380,000		132.8%		380,000		216,790		895,000		895,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Capital Projects - Prior Year																												0								0								0						0				0				20,000		20,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Reserve - Prior Year																												0								0								0						0				0				45,000		45,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Reserve										233,332		233,332						450,000		450,000						661,000		661,000		46.9%				178,630		178,630						224,290		224,290		25.6%				225,810				225,810		1,520		139,000		139,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0



		Total Community Preservation				$   1,627,000		$   58,674				$   1,562,770		$   1,562,770		-3.9%				$   588,430		$   577,876		-62.3%				$   1,749,430		$   715,215		197.3%				$   1,583,158		$   599,696		-9.5%				$   2,054,275		$   1,002,891		29.8%				$   2,236,725		8.9%		$   1,190,085		$   (864,190)		$   1,703,996		$   1,550,294		$   564,990		$   564,990		-66.84%						$   564,990		$   564,990		$   564,990		$   564,990



		Sewer Enterprise

		Salaries		60-442-5110		$   187,680		$   179,628				$   141,013		$   154,586		-24.9%				$   181,425		$   174,639		28.7%				$   190,596		$   194,926		5.1%				$   196,000		$   195,878		2.8%				$   192,000		$   270,336		-2.0%				$   217,611		13.3%		$   217,611		$   25,611		$   270,799		$   175,343		$   279,155		$   279,155		3.1%						$   279,155		$   279,155		$   279,155		$   279,155

		Part-Time Salaries		60-442-5120		2,500		3,494				2,500		0		0.0%				3,500		0		40.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0		0						0.0%						0				0		0

		Overtime		60-442-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				3,284				5,000		487		2,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Longevity		60-442-5140		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		638		0.0%				638		1,050		0.0%				1,200		88.1%		1,050		412		1,200		1,050		1,250		1,250		4.2%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Unemployment Insurance				750		274				750		282		0.0%				750		385		0.0%				750		217		0.0%				500		0		-33.3%				500		500		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Life/Health Insurance				50,000		34,809				50,000		32,639		0.0%				50,000		32,630		0.0%				50,000		37,284		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		50,000		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(50,000)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Medicare				2,700		1,984				2,700		2,043		0.0%				2,700		2,795		0.0%				2,700		3,146		0.0%				2,700		0		0.0%				2,700		2,700		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(2,700)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Middlesex Retirement Pension				60,500		48,786				60,500		59,134		0.0%				60,500		66,071		0.0%				60,500		63,548		0.0%				66,000		0		9.1%				66,000		66,000		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(66,000)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		60-442-5210		35,000		35,040				36,750		35,207		5.0%				38,560		40,352		4.9%				40,600		39,957		5.3%				40,600		40,990		0.0%				41,000		41,329		1.0%				41,000		0.0%		43,611		2,611		43,000		29,693		46,000		46,000		7.0%						46,000		46,000		46,000		46,000

		Heating Gas		60-442-5212		5,000		2,346				5,000		5,498		0.0%				5,000		2,315		0.0%				5,500		3,235		10.0%				5,500		3,077		0.0%				4,000		7,549		-27.3%				4,000		0.0%		4,293		293		6,500		2,493		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Flow Charges		60-442-5231		1,810,000		1,700,206				1,810,000		1,557,503		0.0%				1,936,000		1,796,847		7.0%				1,900,000		1,353,500		-1.9%				1,900,000		1,362,337		0.0%				1,900,000		1,896,349		0.0%				1,950,000		2.6%		2,056,778		156,778		2,200,000		2,388,443		2,600,000		2,600,000		18.2%						2,600,000		2,600,000		2,600,000		2,600,000

		R&M Auto/Truck		60-442-5240		600		379				600		0		0.0%				2,000		1,493		233.3%				2,500		287		25.0%				5,000		3,492		100.0%				5,000		1,141		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		3,116		(1,884)		2,500		560		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Service Contracts		60-442-5241		100,000		102,046				112,700		96,372		12.7%				110,000		73,977		-2.4%				100,000		47,729		-9.1%				200,000		206,051		100.0%				200,000		217,661		0.0%				200,000		0.0%		231,440		31,440		220,000		66,482		240,000		240,000		9.1%						240,000		240,000		240,000		240,000

		Advertising		60-442-5301		3,000		70				3,000		427		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		803		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		126		(2,874)		1,000		0		100		100		-90.0%						100		100		100		100

		Legal Fees				7,500		3,638				7,500		403		0.0%				7,500		5,442		0.0%				7,500		3,080		0.0%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		0.0%		0		(7,500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training				1,000		248				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		156		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		400		(600)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Bank Service Charges		60-442-5310		50,000		54,855				50,000		52,439		0.0%				55,000		47,744		10.0%				55,000		44,260		0.0%				55,000		41,234		0.0%				55,000		38,204		0.0%				55,000		0.0%		35,149		(19,851)		65,000		32,030		55,000		55,000		-15.4%						55,000		55,000		55,000		55,000

		Telephone		60-442-5340		7,500		6,682				7,500		8,562		0.0%				8,700		8,883		16.0%				9,800		9,469		12.6%				9,800		10,974		0.0%				9,800		9,360		0.0%				9,800		0.0%		9,126		(674)		9,800		5,696		10,000		10,000		2.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Postage		60-442-5341		16,000		13,264				16,000		13,515		0.0%				16,000		13,826		0.0%				16,000		13,992		0.0%				16,000		14,255		0.0%				16,000		15,252		0.0%				16,000		0.0%		16,926		926		18,000		11,173		20,000		20,000		11.1%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Printing & Binding		60-442-5342		12,000		9,179				12,000		9,391		0.0%				12,000		9,362		0.0%				12,000		9,919		0.0%				12,000		9,346		0.0%				12,000		12,284		0.0%				13,400		11.7%		11,147		(854)		10,000		5,579		12,000		12,000		20.0%						12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000

		Office Supplies		60-442-5420		2,000		1,043				2,000		1,314		0.0%				2,000		2,249		0.0%				2,000		1,360		0.0%				2,000		435		0.0%				2,000		817		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,411		(589)		1,500		508		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Vehicle Fuel		60-442-5481		2,000		1,892				2,000		2,380		0.0%				3,500		2,171		75.0%				3,500		3,223		0.0%				3,500		2,259		0.0%				4,000		4,345		14.3%				4,000		0.0%		7,836		3,836		4,000		2,713		6,000		6,000		50.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Maintenance Materials		60-442-5533		40,000		34,434				40,000		20,500		0.0%				55,000		27,496		37.5%				55,000		32,879		0.0%				55,000		31,387		0.0%				50,000		38,843		-9.1%				50,000		0.0%		12,656		(37,344)		60,000		16,470		40,000		40,000		-33.3%						40,000		40,000		40,000		40,000

		Mileage Reimbursements		60-442-5712		4,500		4,390				5,000		4,216		11.1%				5,000		4,668		0.0%				5,000		4,251		0.0%				5,000		809		0.0%				0		487		-100.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		0		1,500		0		200		200		-86.7%						200		200		200		200

		Miscellaneous		60-442-5797		2,500		726				2,500		820		0.0%				2,500		1,365		0.0%				2,500		286		0.0%				2,500		630		0.0%				2,500		330		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,224		(276)		1,500		502		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Other Improvements		60-442-5882		50,000		12,100				50,000		4,506		0.0%				50,000		33,297		0.0%				50,000		34,750		0.0%				50,000		39,320		0.0%				50,000		6,600		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		2,287		(47,713)		75,000		0		60,000		60,000		-20.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Capital Improvements		60-442-5883		102,595		61,402				102,595		77,800		0.0%				150,000		50,035		46.2%				150,000		12,475		0.0%				50,000		0		-66.7%				50,000		18,123		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		0		(50,000)		75,000		0		50,000		50,000		-33.3%						50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000

		Long Term Debt Payments		60-442-5910		1,380,000		1,524,000				1,358,000		1,596,675		-1.6%				1,335,000		1,475,000		-1.7%				1,234,314		1,309,314		-7.5%				1,274,500		1,303,033		3.3%				1,267,000		1,267,000		-0.6%				1,219,500		-3.7%		1,219,500		(47,500)		817,000		694,000		782,000		782,000		-4.3%						782,000		782,000		782,000		782,000

		MWPAT Bond Principal Payments		60-442-5913		2,510,905		2,266,906				2,582,362		2,320,531		2.8%				2,660,107		2,373,195		3.0%				2,067,075		2,067,075		-22.3%				1,983,559		1,983,558		-4.0%				2,025,055		2,025,055		2.1%				2,067,421		2.1%		2,067,421		42,366		2,110,672		2,110,672		2,154,832		2,154,832		2.1%						2,154,832		2,154,832		2,154,832		2,154,832

		Long Term Interest Debt Payments		60-442-5915		411,538		426,225				371,968		401,943		-9.6%				331,833		338,462		-10.8%				296,223		296,224		-10.7%				252,798		204,466		-14.7%				208,083		197,504		-17.7%				162,978		-21.7%		162,978		(45,105)		126,068		100,218		97,130		97,130		-23.0%						97,130		97,130		97,130		97,130

		MWPAT Bond Interest		60-442-5917		638,934		708,069				546,460		665,254		-14.5%				484,633		626,664		-11.3%				588,360		588,380		21.4%				549,295		549,295		-6.6%				509,393		509,393		-7.3%				468,656		-8.0%		498,085		(11,308)		427,380		427,067		384,609		384,609		-10.0%						384,609		384,609		384,609		384,609

		Short Term Interest Debt Payments		60-442-5925		50,000		25,920				50,000		5,045		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		50,000		0		50,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Capital Project																				0								0								0						0		(54,086)						1,060,000		0.0%		1,060,000		1,060,000		500,000		500,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Sewer Stabilization Fund																				0								0								0						0		0						500,000		0.0%		500,000		500,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to General Fund		60-442-5961		106,000		106,000				106,000		106,000		0.0%				106,000		106,000		0.0%				106,000		0		0.0%				195,000		195,000		84.0%				195,000		195,000		0.0%				561,000		187.7%		561,000		366,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		0.0%						840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000

		Total Sewer Enterprise				$   7,652,702		$   7,370,035				$   7,538,398		$   7,234,985		-1.5%				$   7,729,208		$   7,317,363		2.5%				$   7,067,418		$   6,175,725		-8.6%				$   7,043,752		$   6,198,464		-0.3%				$   6,979,168		$   6,839,128		-0.9%				$   8,780,566		25.8%		$   8,779,455		$   1,797,003		$   7,942,419		$   7,411,179		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		-3.1%						$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276



		Water Enterprise

		Salaries		61-452-5110		$   23,016		$   12,053				$   47,005		$   46,709		104.2%				$   60,475		$   57,679		28.7%				$   63,532		$   65,071		5.1%				$   65,333		$   66,028		2.8%				$   64,615		$   52,997		-1.1%				$   64,477		-0.2%		$   91,805		$   27,190		$   25,387		$   17,160		$   46,526		$   46,526		83.3%						$   46,526		$   46,526		$   46,526		$   46,526

		Overtime Salaries		61-452-5130		12,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		3,000		0		1,500		1,500		-50.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Longevity				475		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		213		0.0%				213		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(213)		0		0						0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Benefits				100		48				100		50		0.0%				100		68		0.0%				100		22,172		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Life/Health Insurance				8,000		6,143				4,410		5,760		-44.9%				5,000		5,758		13.4%				7,000		0		40.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(7,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Social Security				400		350				252		361		-37.0%				400		493		58.7%				500		0		25.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Middlesex Retirement Pension				5,600		8,609				3,150		10,435		-43.8%				3,500		11,660		11.1%				15,000		0		328.6%				15,000		0		0.0%				15,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(15,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		61-452-5210		23,000		16,834				15,000		18,943		-34.8%				16,500		15,967		10.0%				20,000		12,907		21.2%				20,000		22,572		0.0%				18,000		26,123		-10.0%				18,000		0.0%		10,772		(7,228)		23,000		6,251		26,000		26,000		13.0%						26,000		26,000		26,000		26,000

		Heating Oil		61-452-5211		350		0				350		558		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				500		0		42.9%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		500		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		61-452-5212		1,500		559				1,500		302		0.0%				1,000		614		-33.3%				500		667		-50.0%				500		698		0.0%				500		681		0.0%				500		0.0%		751		251		500		405		1,000		1,000		100.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Charges		61-452-5230		800,000		798,181				750,000		774,284		-6.3%				800,000		814,611		6.7%				866,750		835,274		8.3%				870,000		1,146,854		0.4%				1,000,000		1,078,735		14.9%				1,220,000		22.0%		732,814		(267,186)		1,220,000		786,561		1,220,000		1,220,000		0.0%						1,220,000		1,220,000		1,220,000		1,220,000

		Service Contracts		61-452-5241		183,000		138,365				150,000		152,148		-18.0%				150,000		155,492		0.0%				160,000		105,082		6.7%				160,000		56,283		0.0%				120,000		116,532		-25.0%				120,000		0.0%		197,263		77,263		170,000		117,541		210,000		210,000		23.5%						210,000		210,000		210,000		210,000

		Advertising		61-452-5301		5,000		71				5,000		3,988		0.0%				5,000		4,028		0.0%				5,000		4,658		0.0%				5,000		142		0.0%				5,000		210		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		0		(5,000)		2,500		0		1,000		1,000		-60.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Telephone		61-452-5340		1,500		1,092				1,500		974		0.0%				1,500		1,100		0.0%				1,000		1,549		-33.3%				1,200		1,511		20.0%				1,200		1,177		0.0%				1,500		25.0%		1,140		(60)		1,500		780		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Office Supplies		61-452-5420		500		522				750		307		50.0%				750		369		0.0%				750		621		0.0%				750		38		0.0%				500		400		-33.3%				500		0.0%		195		(305)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Maintenance Materials		61-452-5533		80,000		53,283				70,000		63,257		-12.5%				137,000		84,279		95.7%				137,000		86,917		0.0%				137,000		98,336		0.0%				100,000		103,630		-27.0%				84,500		-15.5%		43,097		(56,903)		84,500		11,550		84,500		84,500		0.0%						84,500		84,500		84,500		84,500

		Machinery/Equipment		61-452-5884		50,000		39,070				50,000		5,106		0.0%				105,000		14,850		110.0%				50,000		0		-52.4%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		9,400		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		59,850		9,850		12,000		0		100,000		100,000		733.3%						100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000

		Transfer Capital Project																				0								0								0						0		0						90,000		0.0%		90,000		90,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to General Fund		61-452-5961		115,000		77,509				77,509		77,509		-32.6%				77,509		77,509		0.0%				77,509		5,000		0.0%				100,000		100,000		29.0%				100,000		100,000		0.0%				163,000		63.0%		163,000		63,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		0.0%						191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000

		Total Water Enterprise				$   1,309,441		$   1,152,689				$   1,176,526		$   1,160,691		-10.2%				$   1,364,084		$   1,244,477		15.9%				$   1,405,141		$   1,139,918		3.0%				$   1,432,883		$   1,492,675		2.0%				$   1,483,128		$   1,489,886		3.5%				$   1,817,977		22.6%		$   1,390,686		$   (92,442)		$   1,733,887		$   1,131,248		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		8.6%						$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026



		Storm Water Enterprise Fund

		Salaries		62-455-5110																$   40,000		$   17,990		0.0%				$   150,000		$   144,658		275.0%				$   155,878		$   153,374		3.9%				$   211,000		$   212,653		35.4%				$   234,324		11.1%		$   234,322		$   23,322		$   226,829		$   134,073		$   235,808		$   235,808		4.0%						$   235,808		$   235,808		$   178,462		$   178,462										(57,346)		(57,346)

		Overtime		62-455-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				2,815				5,000		1,504		5,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Longevity		62-455-5140																0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				1,800		100.0%		1,750		850		1,750		1,900		1,000		1,000		-42.9%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Benefits		62-455-5172																																								3,000		4,950						0		-100.0%		0		(3,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		62-455-5241																0		0		0.0%				319,624		18,263		0.0%				300,000		228,417		-6.1%				325,000		281,157		8.3%				114,655		-64.7%		54,671		(270,329)		135,000		59,750		135,000		105,000		-22.2%						105,000		105,000		105,000		105,000						(30,000)		(30,000)		(30,000)		(30,000)

		Advertising		62-455-5301																0		0		0.0%				1,000		110		0.0%				1,500		521		50.0%				1,500		166		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		862		(638)		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Training		62-455-5306																0		0		0.0%				0		2,641		0.0%				5,000		1,679		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(5,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		62-455-5340																0		461		0.0%				0		701		0.0%				1,000		1,435		0.0%				1,000		1,587		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,346		346		1,000		981		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		62-455-5420																0		95		0.0%				6,000		0		0.0%				6,000		16,155		0.0%				4,000		7,456		-33.3%				4,000		0.0%		75		(3,925)		4,000		3,154		2,000		2,000		-50.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Computer Supplies		62-455-5421																0		1,465		0.0%				3,000		708		0.0%				3,000		101		0.0%				3,000		4,230		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		(3,000)		3,000		2,535		5,000		5,000		66.7%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Fuel		62-455-5481																0		0		0.0%				0		888		0.0%				1,500		3,739		0.0%				1,500		5,826		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,500		0		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Maintenance Materials		62-455-5533																0		2,820		0.0%				25,000		4,918		0.0%				20,000		15,525		-20.0%				50,000		37,962		150.0%				50,000		0.0%		7,170		(42,830)		50,000		20,759		50,000		40,000		-20.0%						50,000		40,000		35,000		35,000						0		(10,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)

		Machinery/Equipment		62-455-5884																0		27,459		0.0%				99,700		27,558		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Capital Project																																										50,000		50,000		0.0%				70,000		40.0%		70,000		20,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Storm Water																		$   40,000		$   50,290		100.0%				$   604,324		$   200,445		1410.8%				$   494,778		$   420,946		-18.1%				$   655,900		$   605,988		32.6%				$   486,779		-25.8%		$   374,510		$   (284,205)		$   429,579		$   224,655		$   437,808		$   394,808		-8.1%						$   404,808		$   394,808		$   332,462		$   332,462



		PEG Access Enterprise

		DATV Quarterly Fee 		63-680-5760																																								$   302,674		$   302,674		0.0%				$   483,406		59.7%		$   533,406		$   230,732		$   496,925		$   372,694		$   480,000		$   480,000		-3.4%						$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000

		Capital Expenses		63-680-5800																																								0		0		0.0%				50,000		0.0%				0		0		0		0				0.0%

		Total PEG Access Enterprise				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   302,674		$   302,674						$   533,406		76.2%		$   533,406		$   230,732		$   496,925		$   372,694		$   480,000		$   480,000		-3.4%						$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000



		Total Enterprise Funds										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		$   8,612,130		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,516,088		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   8,112,085		ERROR:#REF!				$   9,420,870		$   9,237,675		ERROR:#REF!				$   11,618,728		23.3%		$   11,078,057		$   786,897		$   10,602,811		$   9,139,776		$   10,493,110		$   10,450,110		-1.44%						$   10,460,110		$   10,450,110		$   10,387,764		$   10,387,764



		Total All Expenses																				$   91,260,188								$   94,214,832

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
																																		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		

tc={F2E5060D-1C64-42E7-B2E9-73E3762DA403}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K								

tc={6C0C4453-DB87-4EA5-BEEE-81F77F36A2D9}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500												

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
See Net School Spending Sheet for Calculation
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
46 Students * $11,085.54 = $509,935.3 *1.04 = $530,332.71 - email received as these additional students were not included in the FY24 Budget.  Increase for FY25 has to increase at 5%, plus the additional students that were missed.

Increase budget per email $6,367,000 from Mike at  GLTHS										

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   96,675,129						$   105,174,793		$   103,501,271						$   115,039,789		9.4%		$   112,855,459		$   7,520,831		$   120,236,361		$   78,196,160		$   118,561,221		$   117,060,985		-2.64%						$   117,727,530		$   117,060,985		$   116,560,490		$   115,976,035						(676,707)		(1,343,252)		(1,843,747)		(2,428,203)



		Over/Under 																																																														$   (3,555,084)		$   152



		Total Salaries				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   14,173,223		$   3		$   - 0		$   14,473,938		$   13,892,913		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   15,355,017		ERROR:#REF!				$   16,080,761				$   15,591,349		ERROR:#REF!		$   16,414,231		$   9,745,981		$   20,227,532



		Check to Vadar																																										102,126,594



		Summary

		Salaries 																																										108,688																15,932,485				16,372,211		16,031,704		0.6%						16,133,935		16,031,705		15,938,743		15,780,079

		Expenses																																										59,639

		Departmental Expenses																																										404,254																4,129,790				4,286,774		4,089,169		-1.0%						4,172,824		4,089,169		4,041,169		3,942,969

		Regional Dispatch Center																																										787,700																280,000				475,000		475,000		69.6%						475,000		475,000		475,000		475,000

		Refuse and Recyling (Solid Waste)																																										917,833																3,185,000				3,573,105		3,478,105		9.2%						3,573,105		3,478,105		3,478,105		3,478,105

		Stormwater Transfer																																																										429,579				437,808		394,808		-8.1%						404,808		394,808		332,462		332,462

		Total Expenses																																										403,500																8,024,369				8,772,687		8,437,082		5.1%						8,625,737		8,437,082		8,326,736		8,228,536

		Debt																																										0																4,149,591				3,747,519		3,747,519		-9.7%						3,747,519		3,747,519		3,747,519		3,747,519

		Reserve																																																										335,000				335,000		335,000		0.0%						335,000		335,000		335,000		335,000

		Sick Leave Buy-Back																																																										500,000				500,000		500,000		0.0%						500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Insurance and Benefits																																										50,000

		Medicare & FICA Tax																																																										800,000				839,644		825,000		3.1%						830,173		825,000		825,000		820,000

		Middlesex Retirement System																																																										7,223,000				7,689,843		7,689,843		6.5%						7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843

		Workers Compensation Insurance																																																										440,000				470,800		465,000		5.7%						470,000		465,000		460,000		455,000

		Unemployment Insurance																																																										96,000				98,880		98,880		3.0%						98,880		98,880		98,880		98,880

		Health Insurance																																																										11,190,000				12,390,000		12,271,320		9.7%						12,321,806		12,271,320		12,206,133		12,151,541

		Life Insurance																																																										66,000				66,000		66,000		0.0%						66,000		66,000		66,000		66,000

		Dental Insurance																																																										450,000				480,000		470,000		4.4%						475,000		470,000		468,000		465,000

		Liablity Insurance																																																										735,000				845,250		845,250		15.0%						845,250		845,250		845,250		845,250

		Total Insurance and Benefits																																																										21,000,000				22,880,417		22,731,293		8.2%						22,796,952		22,731,293		22,659,106		22,591,514

		State Assessmenets																																																										4,339,554				4,752,625		4,752,625		9.5%						4,752,625		4,752,625		4,752,625		4,752,625

		Other Expenses (Overlay, Offsets, Chp 90)																																																										1,232,121				1,242,845		1,242,845		0.9%						1,242,845		1,242,845		1,242,845		1,242,845

		Schools																																										175,925

		Dracut School Net School Spending																																										25,000																38,926,213				39,968,700		39,293,700		0.9%						39,603,700		39,293,700		39,068,700		38,808,700

		Dracut Schools Transportation																																										163,210																2,979,000				3,144,684		3,144,684		5.6%						3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684

		Lowell Regional Vocational School																																										0																5,374,000				6,202,240		6,202,240		15.4%						6,202,240		6,202,240		6,202,240		6,202,240

		Essex Vocational School																																																										17,000				22,000		22,000		29.4%						22,000		22,000		22,000		22,000

		Total Schools																																										2,054,275																47,296,213				49,337,624		48,662,624		2.9%						48,972,624		48,662,624		48,437,624		48,177,624

		Total Budget																																																										$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693		3.5%						$   107,107,238		$   106,440,693		$   105,940,198		$   105,355,743



		Check Figure																																																										$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693								$   107,107,238		$   106,440,693		$   105,940,198		$   105,355,743







		Salaries		FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		General Government		$   3,124,067																																		$   3,176,695								19.12%										$   3,026,519				18.60%

		Public Safety		10,291,033																																		10,586,451								63.72%										10,472,092				64.36%

		DPW		1,732,992																																		1,788,738								10.77%										1,712,766				10.53%

		Stormwater		233,579																																		241,808								1.46%										238,808				1.47%

		Library		634,393																																		670,328								4.03%										670,328				4.12%

		Snow & Ice		150,000																																		150,000								0.90%										150,000				0.92%



		Total Salaries		$   16,166,064																																		$   16,614,020								78.75%										$   16,270,513				79.31%



		Expenses

		General Government		$   1,983,605																																		$   2,034,405								45.38%										$   1,914,405				45.10%

		Public Safety		796,400																																		830,100								18.52%										827,350				19.49%

		DPW		672,100																																		737,100								16.44%										694,500				16.36%

		Stormwater		196,000																																		196,000								4.37%										156,000				3.67%

		Library		239,685																																		247,169								5.51%										214,914				5.06%

		Snow & Ice		438,000																																		438,000								9.77%										438,000				10.32%



		Total Expenses		$   4,325,790																																		$   4,482,774								21.25%										$   4,245,169				20.69%



		Total Salaries & Expenses Budget		$   20,491,854																																		$   21,096,794																		$   20,515,682



		General Government 		FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		Utilities (Electric, Gas, Water, St. Lights)		$   405,000																																		$   425,000								20.89%										$   425,000				22.20%

		Veterans Benefits		155,000																																		155,000								7.62%										135,000				7.05%

		Legal Fees		290,000																																		290,000								14.25%										290,000				15.15%

		Service, IT and Other Contracts		540,500																																		561,500								27.60%										550,600				28.76%

		Town Audit		75,000																																		75,000								3.69%										75,000				3.92%

		Postage		38,000																																		45,000								2.21%										45,000				2.35%

		Election Expense		74,000																																		74,000								3.64%										71,400				3.73%

		Other Expenses		406,105		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		408,905								20.10%										322,405				16.84%



		Total General Government Expenses		$   1,983,605																																		$   2,034,405																		$   1,914,405



				FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		General Government		$   5,107,672		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,211,100								24.70%										$   4,940,924				24.08%

		Public Safety		11,087,433																																		11,416,551								54.12%										11,299,442				55.08%

		DPW		2,405,092																																		2,525,838								11.97%										2,407,266				11.73%

		Stormwater		429,579																																		437,808								2.08%										394,808				1.92%

		Library		874,078																																		917,497								4.35%										885,242				4.31%

		Snow & Ice		588,000																																		588,000								2.79%										588,000				2.87%



		Total Salaries		$   20,491,854																																		$   21,096,794																		$   20,515,682



adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K



Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500







Salary Summary 

		FY2025 - Salaries (Summary Departments)

						Annual Salary										Overtime										Part Time								Total Salary										Stipend &		Stipend &

		Department		Dept. #		FY24
Budget		FY25
Budget		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Overtime		FY25
Overtime		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Part Time		FY25
Part Time		Diff				Budget
FY 24 		Total
FY 25		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Longevity		FY25
Longevity		Diff		%
Chg.

		Moderator		114		550		550		0		0.0%																						550		550		0		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0		0.0%

		Selectmen		122		71,690		74,121		2,431		3.4%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%								0				76,690		79,121		2,431		3.2%

		Town Manager		123		270,272		273,440		3,168		1.2%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		(2,000)				277,272		278,440		1,168		0.4%

		Finance Committee		131												1,350		1,350		0		0.0%												1,350		1,350		0		0.0%

		Finance Director		135		310,985		321,529		10,544		3.4%																						310,985		321,529		10,544		3.4%

		Assessors		141		180,791		188,492		7,701		4.3%																						180,791		188,492		7,701		4.3%

		Treasurer		145		182,892		190,922		8,030		4.4%																						182,892		190,922		8,030		4.4%

		Collector		146		116,644		122,226		5,582		4.8%																						116,644		122,226		5,582		4.8%

		Human Resources		152		66,011		68,257		2,246		3.4%																						66,011		68,257		2,246		3.4%

		IT Dept.		155		176,540		182,517		5,977		3.4%																						176,540		182,517		5,977		3.4%

		Town Clerk		161		208,010		216,614		8,604		4.1%				200		200		0		0.0%												208,210		216,814		8,604		4.1%				850		850		0		0.0%

		Elections & Registration		162		23,112		23,966		854		3.7%				7,000		7,000		0		0.0%												30,112		30,966		854		2.8%

		Conservation		171		33,224		34,348		1,124		3.4%																						33,224		34,348		1,124		3.4%

		Planning		175		206,834		139,280		(67,554)		-32.7%				2,000		2,000		0		0.0%												208,834		141,280		(67,554)		-32.3%

		ZBA		176												4,500		4,500		0		0.0%												4,500		4,500		0		0.0%

		Building Maintenance		196		302,502		239,858		(62,644)		-20.7%				25,000		25,000		0		0.0%				62,877		64,760		1,883				390,379		329,618		(60,761)		-15.6%

		Police		210		4,819,028		4,924,377		105,349		2.2%				338,000		338,000		0		0.0%				61,737		61,712		(25)				5,218,765		5,324,088		105,323		2.0%				6,000		850		(5,150)		-85.8%

		Fire		220		3,753,196		3,739,512		(13,684)		-0.4%				847,766		783,348		(64,418)		-7.6%				2,000		0		(2,000)				4,602,962		4,522,860		(80,102)		-1.7%				850		850		0		0.0%

		Building  		241		247,149		237,638		(9,511)		-3.8%				4,000		0		(4,000)		-100.0%												251,149		237,638		(13,511)		-5.4%				850		950		100		11.8%

		Plumbing & Gas		242																						34,194		35,222		1,028				34,194		35,222		1,028		3.0%

		Wiring		243																						31,220		36,608		5,388				31,220		36,608		5,388		17.3%

		Emergency Management		291																						2,800		2,800		0				2,800		2,800		0		0.0%

		Animal Control		292		63,042		60,301		(2,741)		-4.3%				2,000		2,000		0		0.0%												65,042		62,301		(2,741)		-4.2%

		Engineering		410		166,403		156,154		(10,249)		-6.2%																						166,403		156,154		(10,249)		-6.2%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Public Works		420		208,918		216,006		7,088		3.4%				2,000		0		(2,000)		-100.0%												210,918		216,006		5,088		2.4%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Highway		421		974,043		1,003,401		29,358		3.0%				23,000		23,000		0		0.0%				5,000		0		(5,000)				1,002,043		1,026,401		24,358		2.4%				3,800		3,950		150		3.9%

		Snow and Ice		423												150,000		150,000		0		0.0%												150,000		150,000		0		0.0%

		Solid Waste														11,000		12,100		1,100		10.0%												11,000		12,100		1,100		10.0%

		Tree 		428		237,598		189,799		(47,799)		-20.1%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%												242,598		194,799		(47,799)		-19.7%				1,150		1,150		0		0.0%

		Vehicle Maintenance		429		189,904		197,420		7,516		4.0%				3,000		1,500		(1,500)		-50.0%												192,904		198,920		6,016		3.1%				1,000		1,000		0		0.0%

		Solid Waste		433																0		ERROR:#DIV/0!												0		0		0

		Cemetery		491		54,829		56,689		1,860		3.4%				500		500		0		0.0%												55,329		57,189		1,860		3.4%

		Board of Health		510		224,133		221,698		(2,435)		-1.1%				2,000		0		(2,000)		-100.0%				5,000		0		(5,000)				231,133		221,698		(9,435)		-4.1%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Council on Aging		541		239,391		248,293		8,902		3.7%														43,440		29,789		(13,651)				282,831		278,081		(4,750)		-1.7%

		Veterans		543		58,276		61,477		3,201		5.5%																		0				58,276		61,477		3,201		5.5%

		Library		610		443,899		467,621		23,722		5.3%														186,994		199,206		12,212				630,893		666,828		35,935		5.7%				3,500		3,500		0		0.0%

		Recreation		630		96,790		94,952		(1,838)		-1.9%														10,000		10,000		0				106,790		104,952		(1,838)		-1.7%

		Parks		650																						11,000		0		(11,000)				11,000		0		(11,000)		-100.0%

		Historic Commission		651																						300		0		(300)				300		0		(300)		-100.0%

		Storm Water		455		226,829		235,808		8,979		4.0%				5,000		2,000		(3,000)		-60.0%												231,829		237,808		5,979		2.6%				1,750		1,000		(750)		-42.9%



		Total General Fund Salaries				14,153,485		14,187,265		33,780		0.2%				1,443,316		1,367,498		(75,818)		-5.3%				458,562		440,097		(18,465)				16,055,363		15,994,859		(60,504)		-0.4%				33,500		27,850		(5,650)		-16.9%



		Enterprise Funds

		Sewer		442		270,799		279,155		8,356		3.1%				5,000		2,000		(3,000)		-60.0%												275,799		281,155		5,356		1.9%				1,200		1,250		50		4.2%

		Water 		452		25,387		46,526		21,138		83.3%				3,000		1,500		(1,500)		-50.0%												28,387		48,026		19,638		69.2%

		Community Preservation		175		24,981		15,000		(9,981)		-40.0%																						24,981		15,000		(9,981)		-40.0%



		Total Enterprise Salaries				321,168		340,681		19,513		6.1%				8,000		3,500		(4,500)		-56.3%				0		0		0				329,168		344,181		15,013		4.6%				1,200		1,250		50		4.2%



		Total All Salaries				14,474,653		14,527,946		53,293		0.4%				1,451,316		1,370,998		(80,318)		-5.5%				458,562		440,097		(18,465)				16,384,531		16,339,040		(45,491)		-0.3%				34,700		29,100		(5,600)		-16.1%







		Dept		Dept. #		FY25
Budget		% Incr		Reserve

		Police Patrol		210		2,909,076		3.00%		87,272

		Police Patrol OT		210		179,000		3.00%		5,370



		Total Reserve				3,088,076				92,642





		Dept		Dept. #		FY25
Budget		% Incr		Reserve

		Fire		220		3,486,166		3.00%		104,585

		Fire Overtime		220		783,348		3.00%		23,500



		Total Reserve				4,269,514				128,085











		Reserve FY2025 - Contracts 



		Police Patrol				92,642

		FireFighters				128,085

		Additional Reserve 				27,196

		Total Reserve				247,924





		Total Salaries				16,616,064





Other Calculations

		Revenue and Expense Allocation (Town and School)



				FY2024
Budget		FY2025
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		General Fund Revenue

		Property Taxes		$   56,041,792		$   1,826,045		$   57,867,837		3.26%

		Excess Levy						0

		Exempt Taxes		2,780,081		(371,514)		2,408,567		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		246,800		8,476,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		392,781		32,681,523		1.22%

		Transfer Enterprise Funds		1,031,000		0		1,031,000		0.00%

		Transfer Other Funds		421,756		30,000		451,756		7.11%

		Transfer Retained Earnings		150,000		0		150,000		0.00%

		Free Cash		1,048,200		(548,200)		500,000		-52.30%



		Total Avail General Fund Revenue		$   101,991,571		$   1,575,912		$   103,567,483		1.55%





		General Fund Expenditures

		Net School Spending		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		School Net School Spending Budget		$   38,926,213		$   1,042,487		$   39,968,700		2.68%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		1,117,960		16,914,553		7.08%



		Total School Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   2,160,447		$   56,883,253		3.95%



		School Excludable Appropriation		$   2,979,000		$   165,684		$   3,144,684		5.56%

		Total School		$   57,701,806		$   2,326,131		$   60,027,937		4.03%



		Other School

		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$   5,374,000		$   828,240		$   6,202,240		15.41%

		Essex Aggie - Assessment		17,000		5,000		22,000		29.41%

		Grand Total School		$   63,092,806		$   3,159,371		$   66,252,177		5.01%



		Town Manager's Budget		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		Departments Budget		$   21,166,275		$   790,611		$   21,956,885		3.74%

		Less Chargeback School		(152,620)		(3,801)		(156,421)		2.49%

		Refuse & Recycling		3,196,000		389,205		3,585,205		12.18%

		Less Chargeback School		(479,154)		(30,386)		(509,540)		6.34%

		Stormwater Budget		429,579		8,229		437,808		1.92%



		Total Town Manager's Budget		$   24,160,080		$   1,153,858		$   25,313,938		4.78%



		Other Budgets		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		Insurance & Benefits		$   21,000,000		$   1,880,417		$   22,880,417		8.95%

		Less Chargeback School		(11,175,707)		(671,218)		(11,846,925)		6.01%

		State Assessments		4,339,554		413,071		4,752,625		9.52%

		Less Chargeback School		(3,989,112)		(412,556)		(4,401,668)		10.34%

		State Offsets		151,419		10,724		162,143		7.08%

		Debt (Principal & Interest)		4,149,591		(402,072)		3,747,519		-9.69%

		Overlay		262,340		0		262,340		0.00%



		Total Other Budgets		$   14,738,085		$   818,366		$   15,556,451		5.55%





		Grand Total Town		$   38,898,165		$   1,972,224		$   40,870,389		5.07%



		Total All Budgets		$   101,990,971		$   5,131,595		$   107,122,566		5.03%





		Total Available Revenue		$   600				$   (3,555,083)







														Chargeback Total Check				(1)





		Town of Dracut

		Major Estimated Revenue and Expense Drivers - FY2025



		Revenue		FY2024		Est FY2025		Difference		% Chg

		Property Taxes (less Exempt Debt)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Other Revenue 		10,880,956		10,609,556		(271,400)		-2.49%



		Total Revenue (less Exempt Debt)		$   99,211,490		$   101,158,916		$   1,947,426		1.96%



		Expenses

		Health Insurance		$   11,190,000		$   12,390,000		$   1,200,000		10.72%

		Charter School Assessment		3,548,661		4,006,779		458,118		12.91%

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000		7,689,843		466,843		6.46%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,573,105		388,105		12.19%

		GLTHS -  Assessment		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Medicare Tax		800,000		839,644		39,644		4.96%

		MIIA Property / Liability Insurance		735,000		845,250		110,250		15.00%

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000		470,800		30,800		7.00%

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000		98,880		2,880		3.00%



		Total Expenses		$   32,871,661		$   36,591,541		$   3,719,880		11.32%



		Net Available (Revenues - Expenses FY2025)						$   (1,772,454)





		Budget with $3.5M Deficit



		Revenues		FY2024		Est FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081		2,408,567		(371,514)		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		8,476,800		246,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,421,118		2,451,118		30,000		1.24%

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		1,048,200		500,000		(548,200)		-52.30%

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933		$   104,385,845		$   1,575,912		1.53%



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   20,491,854		$   21,096,794		$   604,940		2.95%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,573,105		388,105		12.19%

		Dracut School Budget		38,926,213		39,968,700		1,042,487		2.68%

		Dracut Transportation		2,979,000		3,144,684		165,684		5.56%

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000		22,000		5,000		29.41%

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,556,266		10,577,989		21,723		0.21%

		Total Insurance & Benefits		21,000,000		22,880,417		1,880,417		8.95%

		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333		$   107,940,929		$   5,131,596		4.99%



		Total Deficit		$   600		$   (3,555,084)







		Summary Budget Cuts & One Time Revenues



		Item/Department		Amount

		Town Manager Dept Cuts		$   676,111

		Town Insurance & Benefit Cuts		68,124

		School Department Cuts		675,000

		School Insurance & Benefit Cuts		81,000

		Total Cuts		$   1,500,235



		Total One Time Revenues		$   2,055,000



		Total Cuts & One Time Revenue		$   3,555,235



		Deficit		$   (3,555,084)



		Difference		$   151





		Budget w/cuts and one-time Revenues



		Revenues		FY2024		Est FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081		2,408,567		(371,514)		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		8,476,800		246,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,421,118		2,451,118		30,000		1.24%

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		1,048,200		500,000		(548,200)		-52.30%

		Free Cash & One Time Revenues		0		2,055,000		2,055,000		0.00%

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933		$   106,440,845		$   3,630,912		3.53%



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   20,491,854		$   20,515,682		$   23,828		0.12%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,478,105		293,105		9.20%

		Dracut School Budget		38,926,213		39,293,700		367,487		0.94%

		Dracut Transportation		2,979,000		3,144,684		165,684		5.56%

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000		22,000		5,000		29.41%

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,556,266		10,577,989		21,723		0.21%

		Total Insurance & Benefits		21,000,000		22,731,293		1,731,293		8.24%

		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333		$   106,440,693		$   3,631,360		3.53%



		Total Deficit/Surplus		$   600		$   151







		Net School Spending - Deficit



				FY2024		FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		School Budget		$   38,926,213		$   39,968,700		$   1,042,487		2.68%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		16,914,553		1,117,960		7.08%

		Total Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   56,883,253		$   2,160,447		3.95%



		DESE Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%



		Over Net School Spending		$   183,539		$   1,628,326





		Net School Spending History



		Fiscal Year		Amount		Increase		% Increase

		FY2025 - Net School Spending		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%

		FY2024 - Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   4,120,566		8.17%

		FY2023 - Net School Spending		$   50,418,701		$   4,360,138		9.47%

		FY2022 - Net School Spending		$   46,058,563		$   1,950,787		4.42%

		FY2021 - Net School Spending		$   44,107,776		$   1,680,793		3.96%





		Chapter 70 History



		Fiscal Year		Amount		Increase		% Increase

		FY2025 - Chapter 70		$   27,285,133		$   114,990		0.42%

		FY2024 - Chapter 70		$   27,170,143		$   2,851,983		11.73%

		FY2023 - Chapter 70		$   24,318,160		$   3,304,749		15.73%

		FY2022 - Chapter 70		$   21,013,411		$   885,047		4.40%

		FY2021 - Chapter 70		$   20,128,364		$   714,507		3.68%









		Net School Spending - with School Budget Cuts



				FY2024		FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		School Budget		$   38,926,213		$   39,293,700		$   367,487		0.94%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		16,833,554		1,036,961		6.56%

		Total Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   56,127,254		$   1,404,448		2.57%



		DESE Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%



		Over Net School Spending		$   183,539		$   872,327





		Future Budget Projections





		Revenues		Deficit 
FY25		$1.5M Cuts FY25		Est 
FY2026		Est 
FY2027

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   57,867,837		$   57,867,837		$   59,764,533		$   61,708,646

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,408,567		2,408,567		2,144,025		1,922,246

		Local Receipts		8,476,800		8,476,800		8,476,800		8,476,800

		State Aid		32,681,523		32,681,523		33,661,969		34,671,828

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,451,118		2,451,118		2,451,118		2,451,118

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Free Cash & One Time Revenues		0		2,055,000		1,100,000		1,100,000

		Trash Fee		0		0		3,000,000		3,000,000

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   104,385,845		$   106,440,845		$   111,098,444		$   113,830,638



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   21,096,794		$   20,515,682		$   21,106,759		$   21,714,977

		Regional Dispatch Center		475,000		475,000		630,000		645,750

		Refuse/Recycling		3,573,105		3,478,105		3,756,353		4,056,862

		Dracut School Budget		39,968,700		39,293,700		40,472,511		41,686,686

		Dracut Transportation		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,396,259		3,667,959

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		6,202,240		6,202,240		6,636,397		7,100,945

		Essex Vocational School		22,000		22,000		23,100		24,255

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,577,989		10,577,989		10,517,659		10,442,736

		Total Insurance & Benefits		22,880,417		22,731,293		24,485,313		26,378,903

		Total Expenses		$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693		$   111,024,351		$   115,719,073



		Total Deficit/Surplus		$   (3,555,084)		$   151		$   74,094		$   (1,888,435)



















		Employee		FY25 Rate		Sick 
Hours		Total				Vacation 
Hours		Total



		Stephen Enos		36.01		640		$   23,046				280		$   10,083

		Mary Lee Enos		35.47		840		$   29,795				250		$   8,868

		Patterson, Rich (Estimate Rate)		91.77		1620		$   167,019		Per Letter		245		$   22,484

		Martin, Kevin - Fire		41.17		960		$   39,527				240		$   9,882





		Total Buyback						$   259,387						$   51,316



		Total		$   310,703







Revenue

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		Summary of Revenues and Transfers



		Revenue Description		Department		Account Number		FY2018
Actual		FY2019
Actual		FY2020
Actual		FY2021
Actual		FY2022
Budgeted		FY2022
Actual 		FY2023
Budgeted		FY2023
Actual 		FY2024
Budgeted		FY2024
Actual		FY2025
Budgeted		FY2025
Budget



		Property Taxes

		Property Taxes		Tax Collector		01-146-4120-XXXX		$   43,464,696		$   45,239,089		$   47,299,384		$   49,164,236		$   50,832,350		$   50,832,350		$   52,482,060		$   52,482,060		$   54,327,962		$   54,327,962		$   56,041,792		$   56,041,792

		Levy Limit Increase 2 1/2%		Tax Collector		01-146-4110-XXXX		1,243,413		1,137,807		1,186,532		1,229,967		1,270,809		1,270,809		1,312,052		1,312,052		1,358,199		1,358,199		1,401,045		1,401,045

		New Growth		Tax Collector				776,804		811,211		550,847		403,705		378,901		378,901		533,850		533,850		355,631		355,631		425,000		425,000

		Exempt Debt		Tax Collector				2,865,190		2,933,242		2,941,128		2,917,226		3,086,635		3,086,635		2,892,042		2,892,042		2,780,081		2,780,081		2,408,567		2,408,567

		Total Property Taxes						$   48,350,103		$   50,121,349		$   51,977,891		$   53,715,134		$   55,568,695		$   55,568,695		$   57,220,004		$   57,220,004		$   58,821,873		$   58,821,873		$   60,276,404		$   60,276,404



		Other Taxes

		Motor Vehicle Excise Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4150-XXXX		$   4,978,606		$   4,945,945		$   4,828,892		$   4,924,151		$   4,747,300		$   4,928,696		$   4,747,300		$   5,131,328		$   4,782,200		$   666,323		$   4,900,000		$   4,900,000

		Boat Excise Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4160-XXXX		2,632		3,131		2,810		2,398		2,700		2,962		2,700		2,536		2,700		2,529		2,700		2,700

		Meals Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4199		388,451		467,773		419,861		411,866		345,000		469,787		345,000		535,067		345,000		272,096		450,000		450,000

		Payment in Lieu of Taxes		Tax Collector		01-146-4180-4180		20,744		21,302		22,833		29,506		23,000		23,498		21,000		23,220		21,000				21,000		21,000

		Total Other Taxes						$   5,390,433		$   5,438,151		$   5,274,396		$   5,367,921		$   5,118,000		$   5,424,943		$   5,116,000		$   5,692,151		$   5,150,900		$   940,948		$   5,373,700		$   5,373,700



		Cannabis Revenue

		Cannabis Excise Tax		Finance		01-146-4195-4481		$   -		$   -		$   - 0		$   291,299		$   809,200		1,226,581		$   1,250,000		$   1,377,094		$   1,300,000		$   607,670		$   1,275,000		$   1,275,000

		Impact Fees		Finance		01-146-4195-4480								242,623		0		1,400,827		0		1,355,601		0		646,377		0		0

		Total Cannabis Revenue						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   533,922		$   809,200		$   2,627,408		$   1,250,000		$   2,732,695		$   1,300,000		$   1,254,047		$   1,275,000		$   1,275,000



		Penalties & Interest / Investment Income

		Penalties & Interest		Tax Collector		01-145-4170-4171		$   149,154		$   200,803		$   162,779		$   228,254		$   160,000		84,004		$   145,000		$   183,288		$   135,000		$   95,071		$   125,000		$   125,000

		Investment Income		Finance		01-146-4800-4820		73,552		111,911		94,877		668,790		100,000		178,502		93,000		175,736		165,000		508,192		180,000		180,000

		Total Penalties/Interest/Investment Inc						$   222,706		$   312,714		$   257,656		$   897,044		$   260,000		$   262,506		$   238,000		$   359,024		$   300,000		$   603,263		$   305,000		$   305,000



		License & Permits

		Alcohol License		Selectmen		01-122-4400-4410		$   74,825		$   72,700		$   72,055		$   995		$   67,500		$   71,736		$   67,500		$   73,400		$   67,500		$   75,400		$   70,000		$   70,000

		Selectmen Licenses		Selectmen		01-122-4400-4420		4,375		6,025		3,825		1,800		3,150		4,075		3,100		4,450		3,100		2,850		3,500		3,500

		Fire Permits		Fire		01-220-4320-XXXX		0		0		0		4,930		0		5,190		2,000		0		2,000				0		0

		Building Permits		Building		01-241-4400-4450		538,259		587,165		491,045		377,395		362,850		444,039		350,000		381,370		380,000		347,177		475,000		475,000

		Sheet Metal Permits		Building		01-241-4400-4457		9,112		17,150		10,840		19,770		9,000		16,650		12,000		0		0		0		0		0

		Plumbing Permits		Gas & Plumbing		01-242-4400-4451		66,196		34,160		32,560		33,205		40,000		34,428		40,000		51,382		67,000		47,976		60,000		60,000

		Gas Permits		Gas & Plumbing		01-242-4400-4452		30,142		32,062		27,846		29,078		27,000		25,278		27,000		0		0		0		0		0

		Sealer of Weights		Weights		01-244-4400-4454		6,145		7,110		6,635		7,990		6,300		9,440		6,300		8,990		6,300		13,565		8,500		8,500

		Wiring Permits		Wiring		01-245-4400-4453		133,011		103,497		118,500		116,360		99,000		131,245		100,000		118,570		100,000		94,360		125,000		125,000

		Trench Permits		BOH		01-510-4320-4415		7,075		5,800		0		6,500		5,000		4,625		5,000		4,675		5,000		3,250		5,000		5,000

		Total License & Permits						$   869,140		$   865,669		$   763,306		$   598,023		$   619,800		$   746,706		$   612,900		$   642,837		$   630,900		$   584,578		$   747,000		$   747,000



		Department Revenue

		Ambulance		Town Manager		01-123-4370-4470		$   18,561		$   18,560		$   19,117		$   17,822		$   18,000		$   - 0		$   18,000		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

		Special Permit Fees		Selectmen		01-123-4370-4470						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   450		$   - 0		$   1,300		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Assessors List & Copy		Assessors		01-141-4320-4411		7,650		8,238		12,700		10,425		9,000		8,200		9,000		9,050		9,000		4,375		9,000		9,000

		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		Finance								0		0		0		11,506		0		87,658		180,000		293,953		90,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		90,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one

		Tax Title Fees		Treasurer		01-145-4170-4174-76		17,152		3,353		4,911		5,795		0		63,432		0		2,404		0		4,602		0		0

		Demand Fees		Tax Collector		01-146-4170-4179		132,875		149,842		84,105		130,278		131,800		141,086		120,000		119,278		120,000		58,050		110,000		110,000

		MV Clears		Tax Collector		01-146-4170-4440		31,360		32,980		39,440		21,560		30,000		28,940		27,000		31,540		27,000		15,530		27,000		27,000

		Municipal Lien Certificate 		Tax Collector		01-146-4320-4408		36,700		28,001		34,225		40,225		35,000		30,900		31,500		18,100		15,000		6,850		15,000		15,000

		MVX Warrant Fee		Tax Collector		01-146-4370		34,610		41,140		27,635		25,435		40,000		32,563		25,000		31,815		25,000		19,700		30,000		30,000

		Dog Licenses		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4424		18,507		17,177		13,381		13,096		14,000		12,927		15,300		15,783		15,300		5,653		15,000		15,000

		Business Certification		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4426		5,120		5,760		4,570		5,640		5,000		7,180		5,000		5,430		5,000		2,561		5,000		5,000

		Birth Death & Marriage Cert.		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4428		25,730		27,570		26,800		25,510		24,000		30,220		25,000		28,941		25,000		2,070		25,000		25,000

		Marriage License		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4427		3,842		4,170		3,900		5,850		6,000		4,320		6,000		4,660		6,000		13,645		6,000		6,000

		Miscellaneous 		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-XXXX		5,419		4,716		3,053		2,516		0		5,807		0		3,152		0		8,110		0		0

		Planning Board Fees		Planning		01-175-4320-4401		2,225		3,217		13,625		4,375		5,000		1,400		1,500		7,525		1,500				2,500		2,500

		Board of Appeal Fees		Board of Appeals		01-176-4320-4402		7,455		4,260		4,066		3,600		5,000		4,170		500		8,035		500				4,000		4,000

		Admin Fee - Detail		Police		01-210-4320-4412		47,240		160,033		54,397		73,649		50,000		66,824		65,000		52,899		65,000		37,418		65,000		65,000

		Fire Arm ID		Police		01-210-4320-4437		10,551		13,950		9,175		30,050		11,000		8,413		9,000		15,988		9,000		10,113		9,000		9,000

		Miscellaneous 		Police		01-210-4320-XXXX		0		9,140		17,800		70		0		0		0		0		0				0		0

		Admin Fee - Detail		Fire		01-220-4320-4413		812		836		2,044		516		1,000		1,255		900		3,309		900		468		1,000		1,000

		Propane Storage Permits		Fire		01-220-4320-4441		750		1,300		825		725		1,000		630		1,000		900		1,000		800		1,000		1,000

		Smoke Detector		Fire		01-220-4320-4449		35,130		30,325		27,115		33,640		25,000		29,100		15,900		24,285		15,900		11,675		20,000		20,000

		Miscellaneous 		Fire		01-220-4320-XXXX		150		3,655		395		65		0		30,985		0		4,555		0		3,585		0		0

		Engineering Revenue		Engineering		01-410-4370-4405		4,343		350		70		0		200		4,920		450		0		450				450		450

		Street Opening Fee		DPW		01-420-4320-4407		4,600		3,900		3,400		5,300		3,300		3,750		3,150		4,200		3,150		500		3,150		3,150

		Board of Health		BOH		01-510-4320-4406		27,825		25,825		47,569		27,946		35,000		32,875		25,000		34,630		25,000		32,827		25,000		25,000

		Total Department Revenue						$   478,607		$   598,297		$   454,318		$   484,087		$   449,300		$   561,403		$   404,200		$   514,587		$   549,700		$   533,785		$   463,100		$   463,100



		Fines & Fees

		RMV - Tickets & Citations		Treasurer		01-145-4680-4772		$   45,616		$   60,011		$   31,979		$   10,380		$   12,500		$   10,692		$   16,000		$   6,517		$   12,000		$   3,643		$   7,000		$   7,000

		Court Fines		Treasurer		01-145-4770-4681		1,815		5,030		2,747		2,275		1,000		285		1,000		590		500		130		500		500

		Animal Control Officer Fines		Animal Control		01-292-4770-4773		3,092		2,980		605		509		2,400		285		0		311		0				0		0

		Other Misc. Fees		Other		01-999-4800-4856		0		0		0		1,325		0		0		0		14,060		0		450		0		0

		Parking Tickets		Police		01-210-4770-4435		2,015		1,968		1,819		716		500		1,492		1,000		557		1,000		181		500		500

		Total Fines & Fees						$   52,538		$   69,989		$   37,150		$   15,205		$   16,400		$   12,754		$   18,000		$   22,035		$   13,500		$   4,404		$   8,000		$   8,000



		Other Local Receipt Revenue

		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		Schools		01-300-4580-4462		$   423,824		$   280,331		$   174,103		$   142,960		$   143,000		$   414,220		$   125,000		$   250,669		$   150,000		$   146,183		$   150,000		$   150,000

		Betterment Robbins 		Tax Collector		01-146-4750-XXXX		134,103		182,736		72,730		29,027		29,000		39,355		10,000		17,755		10,000		6,885		10,000		10,000

		40U Assessments		BOH								0		0		0		0		0		19,459		0		77,968		0		0

		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		Finance		01-999-4800-4840		5,931		9,410		5,353		4,695		0		9,532		0		100,353		0		8,368		0		0

		Miscellaneous Non-Recurring Rev		Finance				39,677		200,764		96,283		55,331		0		366,125		0		43,231		0		15,898		0		0

		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		COA		01-541-4730-4409		86,717		146,308		119,234		101,793		0		146,468		100,000		141,267		125,000		66,872		145,000		145,000



		Total Other Revenue						$   690,252		$   819,549		$   467,703		$   333,806		$   172,000		$   975,700		$   235,000		$   572,734		$   285,000		$   322,174		$   305,000		$   305,000



		Total Local Receipts						$   7,703,676		$   8,104,369		$   7,254,529		$   8,230,008		$   7,444,700		$   10,611,420		$   7,874,100		$   10,536,063		$   8,230,000		$   4,243,200		$   8,476,800		$   8,476,800



		State Aid

		School Choice		Selectmen		01-122-4640-4682		$   203,974		$   157,345		$   173,361		$   106,000		$   108,688		$   108,688		$   91,809		$   91,809		$   70,774		$   70,774		$   80,224		$   80,224

		State Owned Land		Selectmen		01-122-4660-4611		32,907		36,938		42,872		44,744		52,283		52,283		67,109		67,109		79,298		39,606		79,679		79,679

		Local Aid - UGGA		Selectmen		01-122-4660-4671		3,500,184		3,622,690		3,720,503		3,720,503		3,850,721		3,850,721		4,058,660		4,058,660		4,188,537		2,094,264		4,314,193		4,314,193

		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		Town Manager		01-123-4600-4663		306,530		215,967		117,133		118,053		118,862		116,596		100,306		73,297		73,039		39,828		82,992		82,992

		Charter School		Schools		01-300-4620-4617		516,050		315,592		301,754		589,158		593,045		729,201		507,894		794,819		441,695		260,274		608,463		608,463

		Chapter 70		Schools		01-300-4620-4621		19,182,047		19,297,217		19,420,739		21,404,339		21,013,411		21,013,411		24,318,160		24,318,160		27,170,143		13,585,068		27,285,133		27,285,133

		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		Finance		01-820-4610-4615		0		0		0		0		0		62,248		0		24,598		0		10,788		0		0

		Elderly Abatements		Finance		01-820-4610-4616		171,342		143,852		37,650		38,085		176,792		273,150		188,454		277,425		184,611		0		148,920		148,920

		Library Offset		Library				39,940		41,293		46,391		55,333		59,639		59,639		73,973		73,973		80,645		80,645		81,919		81,919

		Total State Aid						$   23,952,974		$   23,830,894		$   23,860,403		$   26,076,215		$   25,973,441		$   26,265,937		$   29,406,365		$   29,779,850		$   32,288,742		$   16,181,247		$   32,681,523		$   32,681,523



		Enterprise Funds & Community Preservation

		Sewer		Sewer				$   7,760,378		$   7,442,708		$   7,304,519		$   7,679,369		$   6,979,168		$   7,621,642		$   7,220,566		$   7,445,744		$   7,442,419		$   3,644,201		$   7,492,276		$   7,492,276

		Sewer Retained Earnings		Sewer				0		0		0		0		0		0		1,560,000		1,560,000		500,000		500,000		200,000		200,000

		Water		Water				1,297,662		1,453,876		1,530,780		1,745,296		1,400,100		1,579,135		1,668,977		1,935,247		1,633,887		850,809		1,883,026		1,883,026

		Water Retained Earnings		Water				0		0		0				84,028		84,028		150,000		150,000		100,000		100,000		0		0

		Storm Water		Storm Water				0		343		3,593		0		0		0		0		18,494		0		10,640		0		0

		Storm Water Retained Earnings		Storm Water				0		0		0		0		50,000		50,000		220,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000

		PEG Access		PEG				0		0		0		0		372,674		669,705		500,406		595,878		496,925		265,744		480,000		480,000

		PEG Access Retained Earnings		PEG  				0		0		0		0		0		0		33,000		33,000		0		0		0		0

		Community Preservation		CPA				1,135,037		1,928,489		1,292,658		1,451,630		1,891,415		1,674,985		1,856,725		1,856,725		808,996		931,636		564,990		564,990

		Community Preservation Articles		CPA				1,246,668		50,000		0		178,500		239,000		239,000		360,000		360,000		895,000				0		0

		Total Enterprise & CPA						$   11,439,745		$   10,875,416		$   10,131,550		$   11,054,795		$   11,016,385		$   11,918,496		$   13,569,674		$   14,105,088		$   12,027,227		$   6,453,030		$   10,770,292		$   10,770,292



		Transfers & Other

		Other Articles/Special Revenue		Finance				$   882,793		$   707,536		$   105,319		$   46,650		$   917,833		$   917,833		$   582,600		$   582,600		$   90,000		$   90,000		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Solar Panel Funding		Finance								$   - 0		$   - 0		0		0		0		0		2,350,000		2,350,000		0		0

		Transfer (Grant & SRO & School Lunch)		Finance								$   - 0		$   - 0		0		0		0		0		270,000		270,000		300,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
School Cafeteria Transfer		300,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
School Cafeteria Transfer. Stone revised to $300K

																												

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		Transfer Sewer Enterprise		Sewer				106,000		106,000		106,000		150,000		195,000		195,000		561,000		561,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000

		Transfer Water Enterprise		Water				77,509		77,509		77,509		100,000		100,000		100,000		163,000		163,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000

		Equipment Stabilization Fund		Finance				0		0		0		0		0		0		10,000		10,000		0		0		0		0

		Town Hall Reserve		Finance				94,804		94,804		94,804		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756

		Conservation Fund/Performance Bonds		Conservation				5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		8,925		8,925		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		OPIOID Stabilization Fund		Finance								0		0		0		0		0		0		60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Free Cash Capital		Finance				0		225,000		1,555,829		2,625,400		1,898,000		1,898,000		4,147,625		4,147,625		3,098,000		3,098,000		0		0

		Free Cash Equipment Stabilization Fund		Finance												403,500		403,500		500,000		500,000		0		0		0		0

		Free Cash Other		Finance				0		0		0		342,693		528,834		528,834		525,000		525,000		1,145,000		1,145,000		500,000		500,000

		Free Cash - Balance Operating Budget		Finance										0		0		0				0		0		0		0		1,705,000

		Transfer Special Revenue Funds		Finance										0		0		0				0		0		0		0		350,000

		Chapter 90 Reimbursement		DPW				555,210		1,165,044		798,082		14,819		787,700		787,700		815,467		815,467		818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362

		Total Transfers & Other						$   1,721,316		$   2,380,893		$   2,742,543		$   3,371,318		$   4,922,623		$   4,922,623		$   7,400,373		$   7,400,373		$   8,954,118		$   8,954,118		$   2,801,118		$   4,856,118



		Total Revenue & Transfers						$   93,167,813		$   95,312,921		$   95,966,916		$   102,447,470		$   104,925,844		$   109,287,170		$   115,470,516		$   119,041,378		$   120,321,960		$   94,653,469		$   115,006,137		$   117,061,137













Summary

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		Summary of Revenue & Expenditures



		Department/Description		FY2020
Actual		FY2021
Actual		FY2022
Actual		FY2023
Budgeted		FY2023
Actual		FY2024
Budget		FY2024
Actual
a/o 02/23/24		FY20225
Budget 
Request		% 
Change 



		Revenues/Transfers

		Property Taxes		$   51,977,891		$   53,715,134		$   55,568,695		$   57,220,004		$   57,220,004		$   58,821,873		$   58,821,873		$   60,276,404		2.47%

		Other Taxes		5,274,396		5,367,921		5,424,943		5,116,000		5,692,151		5,150,900		940,948		5,373,700		4.33%

		Cannabis 		0		533,922		2,627,408		1,250,000		2,732,695		1,300,000		1,254,047		1,275,000		-1.92%

		Penalties/Interest & Investment Income		257,656		897,044		262,506		238,000		359,024		300,000		603,263		305,000		1.67%

		License & Permits		763,306		598,023		746,706		612,900		642,837		630,900		584,578		747,000		18.40%

		Department Revenue		454,318		484,087		561,403		404,200		514,587		549,700		533,785		463,100		-15.75%

		Fines & Fees		37,150		15,205		12,754		18,000		22,035		13,500		4,404		8,000		-40.74%

		Other Local Revenue		467,703		333,806		975,700		235,000		572,734		285,000		322,174		305,000		7.02%

		State Aid		23,860,403		26,076,215		26,265,937		29,406,365		29,779,850		32,288,742		16,181,247		32,681,523		1.22%

		Enterprise Funds		8,838,892		9,424,665		10,004,510		11,352,949		11,888,363		10,323,231		5,521,394		10,205,302		-1.14%

		Community Preservation		1,292,658		1,630,130		1,913,985		2,216,725		2,216,725		1,703,996		931,636		564,990		-66.84%

		Transfer from Other Articles/Funds		205,123		138,406		1,009,589		1,188,281		688,281		451,756		451,756		391,756		-13.28%

		Transfer from Enterprise Fund		183,509		250,000		295,000		724,000		724,000		1,031,000		1,031,000		1,031,000		0.00%

		Free Cash 		1,555,829		2,968,093		2,830,334		4,672,625		5,172,625		4,243,000		4,243,000		500,000		-88.22%

		One Time Rev/Free Cash Bal Budget		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,055,000		100.00%

		OPIOID & Other Funds 		0		0		0		0		0		2,410,000		2,410,000		60,000		-97.51%

		Chapter 90		798,082		14,819		787,700		815,467		815,467		818,362		818,362		818,362		0.00%



		Total Revenues		$   95,966,916		$   102,447,470		$   109,287,171		$   115,470,516		$   119,041,378		$   120,321,960		$   94,653,469		$   117,061,137		-2.71%



		Expenditures

		Town Moderator 		$   550		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		$   550		$   275		$   550		0.00%

		Selectmen 		85,956		87,207		83,707		103,199		94,295		105,375		57,891		98,806		-6.23%

		Town Manager 		354,596		295,924		303,324		333,812		333,115		368,272		218,112		365,940		-0.63%

		Finance Committee 		818		2,074		1,426		1,800		1,591		1,800		363		1,800		0.00%

		Asst. Town Manager/Finance Director		197,250		267,052		399,876		440,623		420,194		466,285		308,201		474,729		1.81%

		Assessors 		358,749		246,199		272,505		237,473		232,010		222,891		136,151		230,592		3.45%

		Treasurer 		403,172		374,086		192,714		211,072		211,022		222,092		138,942		226,322		1.90%

		Tax Collector 		239,749		205,221		178,342		193,069		169,073		193,544		119,399		193,626		0.04%

		Legal Department 		260,947		209,975		200,130		290,000		303,838		290,000		105,896		290,000		0.00%

		Human Resources 		107,121		113,004		80,356		88,865		79,026		78,561		48,454		79,207		0.82%

		Informational Technology 		188,173		357,687		287,897		439,934		432,971		438,340		253,414		435,317		-0.69%

		Town Clerk 		268,944		245,258		250,556		228,543		226,839		241,110		161,201		242,014		0.37%

		Elections & Registrations 		79,054		111,941		65,118		113,508		113,171		117,112		50,871		115,366		-1.49%

		Conservation Commission 		56,182		59,868		65,136		70,492		67,893		35,324		22,550		36,448		3.18%

		Planning Board 		103,776		105,413		167,283		174,358		173,750		218,284		140,868		149,530		-31.50%

		Zoning Board of Appeals 		6,282		3,664		2,874		8,500		2,377		8,300		2,170		5,700		-31.33%

		Building Maintenance 		329,285		384,254		443,700		634,665		629,114		855,380		398,369		816,218		-4.58%

		Town/School Insurance Premiums 		492,137		504,357		610,410		652,000		650,491		735,000		646,727		845,250		15.00%

		Permanent Building Committee 		0		115		15		200		0		100		0		0		-100.00%

		Total General Government		$   3,532,741		$   3,573,851		$   3,605,641		$   4,222,663		$   4,141,320		$   4,598,319		$   2,809,855		$   4,607,414		0.20%

		Police Department 		$   4,735,307		$   4,799,643		$   5,168,061		$   5,400,407		$   5,373,899		$   5,634,266		$   3,419,454		$   5,749,139		2.04%

		Fire Department 		4,406,364		4,529,620		5,042,366		4,889,140		4,708,854		4,932,811		2,926,672		4,867,710		-1.32%

		Regional Dispatch Center		0		0		0		0		0		280,000		279,609		475,000		0.00%

		Building 		207,606		209,187		221,328		260,242		233,842		259,599		148,617		245,688		-5.36%

		Plumbing & Gas 		30,607		31,409		36,230		35,314		33,339		37,894		22,000		38,722		2.19%

		Sealer of Weights 		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		11,000		12,500		47.06%

		Wiring 		32,799		33,334		38,096		37,675		37,233		34,620		20,546		39,458		13.97%

		Emergency Management 		26,498		16,456		11,171		20,110		16,208		20,000		6,126		19,500		-2.50%

		Animal Control  		46,748		35,154		86,897		89,801		71,231		82,542		45,421		78,801		-4.53%

		Total Public Safety		$   9,494,429		$   9,663,303		$   10,612,648		$   10,741,188		$   10,483,106		$   11,290,232		$   6,879,446		$   11,526,518		2.09%

		Town of Dracut Schools		$   33,050,000		$   34,301,960		$   35,585,350		$   39,230,000		$   39,225,932		$   41,905,213		$   20,851,894		$   42,438,384		1.27%

		Greater Lowell Tech High School		4,668,368		4,840,368		4,714,833		5,203,393		5,203,393		5,374,000		3,240,261		6,202,240		15.41%

		Essex Angie		17,759		20,030		24,923		35,000		20,516		17,000		22,155		22,000		29.41%

		Total Education		$   37,736,127		$   39,162,358		$   40,325,105		$   44,468,393		$   44,449,841		$   47,296,213		$   24,114,311		$   48,662,624		2.89%

		Engineering 		$   211,014		$   195,346		$   240,877		$   289,032		$   278,682		$   182,553		$   51,249		$   186,103		1.94%

		Public Works 		238,442		238,851		258,239		259,349		251,805		237,968		155,198		240,856		1.21%

		Highway Maintenance 		1,078,884		1,286,081		1,303,502		1,307,128		1,153,942		1,262,043		680,945		1,263,551		0.12%

		Snow & Ice		794,781		788,613		1,079,783		648,000		648,000		588,000		688,841		588,000		0.00%

		Street Lighting 		121,922		106,008		106,477		120,000		112,331		105,000		48,177		105,000		0.00%

		Tree Department 		194,756		250,071		286,499		279,798		262,305		283,348		178,148		228,549		-19.34%

		Vehicle Maintenance 		420,458		388,901		904,587		540,979		579,476		499,504		423,655		570,520		14.22%

		Solid Waste 		2,406,703		2,452,523		2,487,160		2,873,000		2,897,055		3,196,000		1,774,955		3,490,205		9.21%

		Cemetery Division 		68,340		61,900		78,291		109,073		82,875		71,929		40,702		67,789		-5.76%

		Total Department of Public Works		$   5,535,300		$   5,768,294		$   6,745,414		$   6,426,358		$   6,266,470		$   6,426,345		$   4,041,870		$   6,740,574		4.89%

		Board of Health 		$   410,862		$   189,383		$   233,652		$   236,569		$   235,351		$   256,483		$   156,271		$   242,548		-5.43%

		Council on Aging 		320,433		313,352		352,043		345,192		326,483		311,101		161,488		299,730		-3.66%

		Veteran Services 		213,919		194,110		172,779		218,923		173,146		216,176		103,938		198,377		-8.23%

		Total Health & Human Service		$   945,214		$   696,844		$   758,474		$   800,684		$   734,980		$   783,760		$   421,697		$   740,656		-5.50%

		Library 		$   773,184		$   722,487		$   832,601		$   848,362		$   844,168		$   874,078		$   601,653		$   885,242		1.28%

		Recreation 		96,661		83,269		91,957		110,842		99,844		154,140		86,287		137,302		-10.92%

		Veteran Organization 		1,382		1,150		17,227		5,500		5,491		10,000		0		5,000		-50.00%

		Parks 		39,252		72,139		78,603		68,400		58,247		39,300		34,153		23,900		-39.19%

		Open Space 		0		0		3,252		5,100		1,974		5,100		186		2,700		-47.06%

		Historical Commission 		11,552		8,408		11,581		9,380		9,337		3,800		3,404		2,000		-47.37%

		Total Culture and Recreation		$   922,031		$   887,453		$   1,035,221		$   1,047,584		$   1,019,062		$   1,086,418		$   725,682		$   1,056,143		-2.79%

		Debt Service  		$   4,561,362		$   4,072,545		$   4,424,339		$   4,302,271		$   4,236,645		$   4,149,591		$   3,236,336		$   3,747,519		-9.69%

		Insurance & Benefits		15,959,725		16,401,428		16,281,165		18,493,833		17,948,888		20,265,000		15,656,460		21,886,043		8.00%

		Reserves & Sick Leave Buyback		120,852		183,247		335,661		351,960		349,187		912,201		209,606		1,082,924		18.72%

		Total Debt, I/B , Reserve & Buyback		$   20,641,939		$   20,657,219		$   21,041,165		$   23,148,064		$   22,534,720		$   25,326,792		$   19,102,401		$   26,716,486		5.49%



		Total General Fund Expenditures		$   78,807,781		$   80,409,323		$   84,123,668		$   90,854,934		$   89,629,500		$   96,808,079		$   58,095,262		$   100,050,415		3.35%



		State Assessments & Charges		$   3,577,691		$   3,866,316		$   4,028,586		$   3,856,766		$   4,485,182		$   4,339,554		$   2,628,906		$   4,752,625		9.52%

		Other Expenses & Transfers		3,598,057		3,687,708		5,108,451		6,472,636		6,472,636		6,781,921		6,781,921		1,242,845		-81.67%



		Total All General Fund Expenditures		$   85,983,529		$   87,963,347		$   93,260,705		$   101,184,336		$   100,587,318		$   107,929,554		$   67,506,089		$   106,045,885		-1.75%



		Storm Water Enterprise Fund		$   200,445		$   420,946		$   605,988		$   486,779		$   374,510		$   429,579		$   224,655		$   394,808		-8.09%

		Community Preservation		715,215		599,696		1,002,891		2,236,725		1,190,085		1,703,996		1,550,294		564,990		-66.84%

		Sewer Enterprise		6,175,725		6,198,464		6,839,128		8,780,566		8,779,455		7,942,419		7,411,179		7,692,276		-3.15%

		Water Enterprise		1,139,918		1,492,675		1,489,886		1,817,977		1,390,686		1,733,887		1,131,248		1,883,026		8.60%

		PEG Access Enterprise		0		0		302,674		533,406		533,406		496,925		372,694		480,000		-3.41%



		Total Enterprise & CPA		$   8,231,303		$   8,711,781		$   10,240,566		$   13,855,453		$   12,268,142		$   12,306,807		$   10,690,071		$   11,015,100		-10.50%



		Total Expenditures		$   94,214,832		$   96,675,129		$   103,501,271		$   115,039,789		$   112,855,459		$   120,236,361		$   78,196,160		$   117,060,985		-2.64%









Dept Notes-Cont Request

		Summary - Department Budgets 

		Contingency Request



		Department		Account		Description		Amount		Reason













		Department Notes



		Department		Discussion

		Assessors		Contract approximately $93,900, for reval. Vision. RRC personal property Contract, $10K. Reduce line and contract services.  Increase 2k for service contracts. Ashley need to retake the exam, as she failed the first time.  Look at those exemptions for oportunities for elderly and veterans. Do research for this and if it is reimbursable from the state.

		Treasurer		Pay $300 Stipend at the end of year for Auto. Discussed Shawn and the position. Shawn continues to use sick time, and it could affect her in the future for that position.

		Collector		Kelly and Ryan look at fees of what they are charging, on demands for Excise

		Human Resources

		Informational
 Technology		Windows 10 End of Life October 25.  5 MDT not supported in Fire Department. Microsoft Office 2016 end of Life.  Add the G3 licenses for 232 for 116 licenses to service contracts.  Add 50K for ARPA.

		Town Clerk		Town Clerk office would be willing to take Comp time instead of overtime, we would extend it for 2 months after the close of election.  There will be one layoff in Town Clerk if it comes to that.   Use Town employees to assist with Elections.  Reviewed a list of employees with Jayne. Use work off employees to assist.

		Conservation
& Recreation

		Planning

		Building
Maintenance		Eliminate the Assistant Director position, and fill the custodian position once this position is eliminated.  Shut down water park and bathrooms at Veterans Park.  Stock up on Custodial Supplies at the end of FY2024. Stock up on uniforms and other supplies. Preassure Wash Buildings, Gutter at Town Hall.  

		Police
Department		Remove Allard, and add patrol. Remove Kate, Chief indicated he is going to be okay with this. Hire vacant Patrol, for Kate.  Once hea.r Todd, hire vacant. Fix some employees, which has incorrect employees. Summary of what happens when we don't fill with overtime, and backfill.  Mchinery and Equipment zero out, and new hire onboarding. Look at the Copy Machines, and leases. Rivard Trailer, get information for Peter from Barbara. Training Room Upgrade, Chief to get a price for the Roll Call TRaining Room updgrade, in the Capital Plan. Technology Upgrades, Chief to get pricing on this. Discussion with CABOT for IOD. Look at the Alarm Fee - revisit False Alarm.  Give us a list of these fees, and what that will recoup. 

		Fire
Department
&
Emergency
Management		Reduced Tuition Reimbursement, increase contracts for new software.  Reduced OT by $75k and eliminated Fire Inspector.  Fire Station 1 needs a roof.  Engine 3, will be due to be replace in 2030.  Capital Request form for this.  

		Building 
(includes
Plumbing
/Electrical)		Warren might be going to Lowell, we would hire similar to Landers.  Crystal is going to look at the permit fees, and compare to vision and general ledger.  Ann discussed Crystal and covering in Recreation, and Dan asked if there could be a stipend.  Ann indicated there was down time, and we need this help, with the budget cuts.

		DPW
(all budgets)		Cut one stipend for Animal Control Stipend from 2 to 1, increase to $1800, with a 2 hour min call in.  Ed to discuss to Jimmy Williams. Cut the vacant position for now. Donald Chesnut, not performing will be terminating in January.  Cut overtime $13K, and Part time hours. Merge all budgets in one DPW Budget.  Cut 2 laborers and keep foreman. Ed to look at Line by Line for Animal Control. use Boule Park funds to purchase fertilizer. Possibly hiring Steve Enos to be fertilizer expert.  Ed has three guys who are looking to go for this license.  DRacut Water Supply and Housing with assisting with funding for Fuel.  Compost Site Sticker for disposal

		Engineering

		Board of
Health		Mary Lee is retiring in November, we could replace this position at a 7, instead of an 8.  The position doesn't do anything that jusitfy an 8. She does more administrative cost.  

		Council on
Aging		Allocate Formula Grant more funds to salary, eliminate the Full Time Bus Driver, Allocate more funds to Part Time Bus Driver.  Medical and Groceries, are priority.  All other drives are secondary, and could be eliminated.  2 Full Time bus driver, 1 part time driver.  Admin position could be eliminated.  Veterans Budget, charge supplies from there to COA. 

		Veterans 


		Library		MBLC Assessment is going up to $74,826, the Assessment is going up 15%.  State Aid, Determined based on three factors; MAR (average 3 FY, and get average), You can do a waiver on MOD, but you have to make up for it in the end.  It only buys you time.  2nd requirement is hours 59 hours 6 days a week, based on a 39 week period.  What is the requirements for the other 13 weeks in the year.  3rd requirement, 13% of budget goes to Dues and Publications. MAR for FY25 is less than what $878K.   Need to replace public area desk, and redesign 2nd floor for teen.  Appetite to use state aid. Camera in Library installing them.  There are people looking for other jobs in the Library, due to the budget issues they are hearing about.  Lack of staff will cause the library to close due to coverage.  Ann indicated that closing the building would be okay due to the current circumstances.  Closing a Library would result in patrons not being able to take out materials from other libraries.  Use state aid, use $40K

		Water & 
Sewer		Joe, Grade 9 Step 4, license by July 1, 2025. Once get license bump 4 step.  If Grade is not achieved, drop Grade 8.  Donna Retiring in the next year.  

				Town Counsel

				Shawn McKennie - Termination

				Custodian Ladder

				Peter MCAD





UPLOAD

		Revenue Funds

		AccountNumber		AccountName		Allocated		Expended		Total Summary

		01-122-4320-4420-0000		Spec Perm Filing Fees		$0		$1,300		$1,300

		01-122-4400-4410-0000		Alcohol License		($67,500)		$75,400		$75,400

		01-122-4400-4420-0000		Selectmen Licenses		($3,100)		$2,850		$2,850

		01-122-4640-4682-0000		School Choice		$0		$0

		01-122-4660-4611-0000		State Owned Land		($79,298)		$39,606		$39,606

		01-122-4660-4671-0000		UGGA		($4,188,537)		$2,094,264		$2,094,264

		01-123-4600-4663-0000		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		($73,039)		$39,828		$39,828

		01-135-4800-0000-0000		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$293,953		$293,953

		01-141-4320-4411-0000		Assessors List & Copy		($9,000)		$4,375		$4,375

		01-145-4145-4143-0000		Tax Sale Auction (Foreclosed Property)		$0		$131,396

		01-145-4170-4171-0000		Penalty & Interest - RE & PP Taxes		($135,000)		$60,611

		01-145-4170-4172-0000		Penalty & Interest - MV Excise		$0		$25,783

		01-145-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - Tax Title		$0		$11,716

		01-145-4170-4174-0000		Penalty & Interest Tax Title Release		$0		($3,039)		$95,071

		01-145-4170-4176-0000		Tax Title Fees		$0		$4,602		$4,602

		01-145-4680-4465-0000		Land Court Refunds		$0		$450		$450

		01-145-4680-4772-0000		RMV - Tickets & Citations		($12,000)		$3,643		$3,643

		01-145-4770-4681-0000		Court Fines		($500)		$130		$130

		01-146-4110-2021-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2021		$0		$18

		01-146-4110-2022-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2022		$0		$83

		01-146-4110-2023-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2023		$0		$2,919

		01-146-4110-2024-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2024		($1,310,493)		$759,726

		01-146-4120-2020-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2020		$0		$1,844

		01-146-4120-2021-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2021		$0		$20,116

		01-146-4120-2022-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2022		$0		$39,726

		01-146-4120-2023-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2023		$0		$361,425

		01-146-4120-2024-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2024		($57,510,779)		$30,477,898

		01-146-4125-4142-0000		Tax Liens Redeemed		$0		$44,056

		01-146-4145-2024-0000		Pro Rated FY24 Taxes - Auction Property		$0		$6,226

		01-146-4150-0000-0000		Prior Years MVE Taxes Received		$0		$6,060

		01-146-4150-2017-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2017		$0		($84)

		01-146-4150-2018-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2018		$0		($1,215)

		01-146-4150-2019-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2019		$0		$1,794

		01-146-4150-2020-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2020		$0		$4,158

		01-146-4150-2021-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2021		$0		$16,128

		01-146-4150-2022-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2022		$0		$45,145

		01-146-4150-2023-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2023		$0		$594,338

		01-146-4150-2024-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2024		($4,782,200)		$0		$666,323

		01-146-4160-2022-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue Prev Year		$0		$277

		01-146-4160-2023-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2023		($2,700)		$2,252		$2,529

		01-146-4170-4179-0000		Demand Fees		($120,000)		$58,050		$58,050

		01-146-4170-4440-0000		MV Clears		($27,000)		$15,530		$15,530

		01-146-4180-4180-0000		Payment in Lieu of Taxes - DHA		($21,000)		$0

		01-146-4195-4480-0000		Cannabis Impact Fees		$0		$646,377		$646,377

		01-146-4195-4481-0000		Cannabis Excise Tax		($1,300,000)		$607,670		$607,670

		01-146-4199-0000-0000		Local Meals Tax		($345,000)		$272,096		$272,096

		01-146-4320-4408-0000		Municipal Lien Certificate Fee		($15,000)		$6,850		$6,850

		01-146-4370-0000-0000		MVX Warrant Fee		($25,000)		$19,700		$19,700

		01-146-4750-0000-0000		Betterment Robbins		($10,000)		$0

		01-146-4750-1411-0000		Unapportioned Betterment		$0		$5,130

		01-146-4750-2023-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY23		$0		$1,755		$6,885

		01-146-4800-4820-0000		Investment Earnings		($165,000)		$508,192		$508,192

		01-161-4320-4417-0000		Raffle		$0		$175

		01-161-4320-4418-0000		Copies of Reports		$0		$32

		01-161-4320-4424-0000		Dog Licenses		($15,300)		$5,653		$5,653

		01-161-4320-4425-0000		LATE FEES-TOWN CLERK		$0		$100

		01-161-4320-4426-0000		Business Certification		($5,000)		$2,561		$2,561

		01-161-4320-4427-0000		Marriage License		($6,000)		$2,070		$2,070

		01-161-4320-4428-0000		Copy of Birth Death & Marriage Cer		($25,000)		$13,645		$13,645

		01-161-4320-4429-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries		$0		$396

		01-161-4320-4477-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries Admin Fee		$0		$48

		01-161-4320-4479-0000		Notary Fees		$0		$240

		01-175-4320-4401-0000		Planning Board Fees		($1,500)		$1,050

		01-176-4320-4402-0000		Board of Appeal Fees		($500)		$6,070		$8,110

		01-210-4320-4412-0000		Police - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($65,000)		$37,418		$37,418

		01-210-4320-4437-0000		Fire Arm ID		($9,000)		$10,113		$10,113

		01-210-4770-4435-0000		Parking Tickets		($1,000)		$181		$181

		01-220-4320-4413-0000		Fire - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($900)		$468		$468

		01-220-4320-4441-0000		Propane Storage Permits		($1,000)		$800		$800

		01-220-4320-4442-0000		Fire Reports		$0		$10

		01-220-4320-4443-0000		Oil Burner Inspections		$0		$1,300

		01-220-4320-4444-0000		Blasting		$0		$300

		01-220-4320-4449-0000		Smoke Detector		($15,900)		$11,675		$11,675

		01-220-4320-4456-0000		Sprinkler		$0		$1,575

		01-220-4320-4478-0000		Other FD Permits		($2,000)		$0

		01-220-4770-4458-0000		Fire - Code Enforcement		$0		$400		$3,585

		01-241-4400-4450-0000		Building Permits		($380,000)		$347,177		$347,177

		01-241-4400-4457-0000		Sheet Metal Permits		$0		$0

		01-242-4400-4451-0000		Plumbing & Gas Permits		($67,000)		$47,976		$47,976

		01-242-4400-4452-0000		Gas Permits		$0		$0

		01-244-4400-4454-0000		Sealer of Weights		($6,300)		$13,565		$13,565

		01-245-4400-4453-0000		Electrical Permits		($100,000)		$94,360		$94,360

		01-292-4770-4773-0000		Dog Officer Fines		$0		$401

		01-300-4580-4462-0000		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		($150,000)		$146,183		$146,183

		01-300-4620-4617-0000		Charter School		($441,695)		$260,274		$260,274

		01-300-4620-4621-0000		Chapter 70		($27,170,143)		$13,585,068		$13,585,068

		01-410-4370-4405-0000		Engineering Revenue		($450)		$0

		01-420-4320-4407-0000		Street Opening Fee		($3,150)		$500		$500

		01-510-4320-4406-0000		Board of Health		($25,000)		$32,085		$32,085

		01-510-4320-4415-0000		BOH - Trench Permit		($5,000)		$3,250		$3,250

		01-510-4580-4463-0000		BOH - Medicaid Reimbursement		$0		$742		$742

		01-510-4753-2023-0000		Apportioned 40U Assessment		$0		$89,941

		01-510-4754-0000-0000		40U Code Liens		$0		($11,973)		$77,968

		01-541-4730-4409-0000		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		($125,000)		$66,872		$66,872

		01-820-4610-4615-0000		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		$0		$10,788		$10,788

		01-820-4610-4616-0000		Elderly Abatements		($184,611)		$0		$0

		01-999-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		$0		$8,368		$8,368

		01-999-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Non-recurring		$0		$15,275		$15,275

		01-999-4800-4856-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Bad Check Fees		$0		$623		$623



				Total Revenue 11/10/2023						$20,273,028



				Check Number

				Total Local Receipts						$4,243,200

				Total State Aid						$16,181,247

				Total Revenue Page General Fund						$20,424,447



				School Choice						$70,774

				Library Offset						$80,645



				Total Revenue Page, w/Adjustments						$20,273,028





		Community Preservation

		21-145-4600-4680-0000		State Trust Fund Distribution

		21-146-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - CPA		$0		$232,168

		21-146-4190-2020-0000		CPA Surcharge 2020		$0		$1,288

		21-146-4190-2021-0000		CPA Surcharge 2021		$0		$60

		21-146-4190-2022-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY22		$0		$364

		21-146-4190-2023-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY23		$0		$781

		21-146-4190-2024-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY24		$0		$6,716

		21-172-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments		$0		$605,464

		21-172-4800-4821-0000		Earnings on Investments - Open		$0		$7,016

		21-172-4800-4822-0000		Earnings on Investments - Historic		$0		$57,075

		21-172-4800-4823-0000		Earnings on Investments - Comm		$0		$20,706		$931,636

								$54,590



		Sewer Funds

		60-442-4170-4173-0000		Sewer Liens		$0		$19,651

		60-442-4170-4179-0000		Penalty Interest & Demand - Sewer		$0		$22,831

		60-442-4210-2022-0000		Sewer Usage Charges- 2022		$0		$231

		60-442-4210-2023-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY23		$0		$343,906

		60-442-4210-2024-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY24		$0		$3,025,572

		60-442-4320-4439-0000		Fees - Infiltration & Inflow		$0		$19,500

		60-442-4320-4461-0000		Fees-Sewer - Trench Permit		$0		$750

		60-442-4320-4472-0000		Fees - Permit & Privelage		$0		$78,650

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023				$68,147

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023		$0		$220

		60-442-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0		$37,232

		60-442-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$1,856

		60-442-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - User Fee Interest		$0		$25,656		$3,644,201





		Water Funds

		61-452-4170-4173-0000		Water Liens		$0		$5,622

		61-452-4170-4179-0000		Penalties Interest & Demand Charges - Water		$0		$4,174

		61-452-4210-2022-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2022		$0		$17

		61-452-4210-2023-0000		Water Usage Charges FY2023		$0		$79,993

		61-452-4210-2024-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2024		$0		$706,520

		61-452-4320-4474-0000		Fees-Water - Trench Permit		$0		$350

		61-452-4320-4476-0000		Fees-Water - Tie-In Fee		$0		$17,600

		61-452-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0		$29,363

		61-452-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$500

		61-452-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-  User Fee Interest		$0		$6,669		$850,809



		Stormwater Funds

		62-455-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments - Storm Water		$0		$10,640		$10,640

		62-455-4972-0000-0000		Transfer In from General Fund - Storm Water		$0		$279,579



		PEG

		63-680-4500-4403-0000		Franchise Fee Comcast		$0		$255,521

		63-680-4800-4482-0000		Cable Comcast Other Revenue		$0		$8,112

		63-680-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Invest		$0		$2,111		$265,744

		Expenses

		AccountNumber		AccountName		Allocated		Expended

		01-114-5120		Moderator Part Time Payroll		$550.00		$275.00								01-114-5120-000000-000000		Moderator Part Time Payroll		$550.00		($275.00)		$275.00		$0.00

		01-122-5110		Selectmen Payroll		$71,690.00		$45,495.45								01-122-5110-000000-000000		Selectmen Payroll		$71,690.00		($45,495.45)		$45,495.45		$0.00

		01-122-5120		Selectmen Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		$5,333.12								01-122-5120-000000-000000		Selectmen Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		($5,333.12)		$5,333.12		$0.00

		01-122-5130		Selectmen Overtime		$5,000.00		$1,595.33								01-122-5130-000000-000000		Selectmen Overtime		$5,000.00		($1,595.33)		$1,595.33		$0.00

		01-122-5241		Selectmen Service Contracts		$700.00		$0.00								01-122-5241-000000-000000		Selectmen Service Contracts		$700.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5301		Selectmen Advertising		$500.00		$181.18								01-122-5301-000000-000000		Selectmen Advertising		$500.00		($181.18)		$181.18		$0.00

		01-122-5312		Selectmen Other Professional Fee		$1,500.00		$0.00								01-122-5312-000000-000000		Selectmen Other Professional Fee		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5420		Selectmen Office Supplies		$700.00		$61.46								01-122-5420-000000-000000		Selectmen Office Supplies		$700.00		($61.46)		$61.46		$0.00

		01-122-5423		Selectmen Duplicating Supplies		$350.00		$0.00								01-122-5423-000000-000000		Selectmen Duplicating Supplies		$350.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5730		Selectmen Dues & Publications		$14,935.00		$5,224.88								01-122-5730-000000-000000		Selectmen Dues & Publications		$14,935.00		($5,224.88)		$5,224.88		$0.00

		01-123-5110		Town Manager Payroll		$270,272.00		$168,317.00								01-123-5110-000000-000000		Town Manager Payroll		$270,272.00		($168,317.00)		$168,317.00		$0.00

		01-123-5120		Town Manager Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-123-5120-000000-000000		Town Manager Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5130		Town Manager Overtime		$5,000.00		$3,722.40								01-123-5130-000000-000000		Town Manager Overtime		$5,000.00		($3,722.40)		$3,722.40		$0.00

		01-123-5241		Town Manager Service Contracts		$75,000.00		$39,528.46								01-123-5241-000000-000000		Town Manager Service Contracts		$75,000.00		($39,528.46)		$39,528.46		$0.00

		01-123-5301		Town Manager Advertising		$3,000.00		$924.24								01-123-5301-000000-000000		Town Manager Advertising		$3,000.00		($924.24)		$924.24		$0.00

		01-123-5342		Town Manager Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$0.00								01-123-5342-000000-000000		Town Manager Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5420		Town Manager Office Supplies		$1,500.00		$1,193.58								01-123-5420-000000-000000		Town Manager Office Supplies		$1,500.00		($1,193.58)		$1,193.58		$0.00

		01-123-5490		Town Manager Meeting Expense		$2,500.00		$0.00								01-123-5490-000000-000000		Town Manager Meeting Expense		$2,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5710		Town Manager In-State Travel		$1,000.00		$45.00								01-123-5710-000000-000000		Town Manager In-State Travel		$1,000.00		($45.00)		$45.00		$0.00

		01-123-5730		Town Manager Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		$525.25								01-123-5730-000000-000000		Town Manager Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		($525.25)		$525.25		$0.00

		01-123-5797		Town Manager Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		$3,855.88								01-123-5797-000000-000000		Town Manager Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		($3,855.88)		$3,855.88		$0.00

		01-131-5130		Finance Committee Overtime		$1,350.00		$0.00								01-131-5130-000000-000000		Finance Committee Overtime		$1,350.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-131-5301		Finance Committee Advertising		$100.00		$0.00								01-131-5301-000000-000000		Finance Committee Advertising		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-131-5730		Finance Committee Dues & Publication		$350.00		$363.00								01-131-5730-000000-000000		Finance Committee Dues & Publication		$350.00		($363.00)		$363.00		$0.00

		01-135-5110		Finance Director/Accountant Payroll		$310,985.00		$193,508.70								01-135-5110-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Payroll		$310,985.00		($193,508.70)		$193,508.70		$0.00

		01-135-5241		Finance Director/Accountant Service Contract		$70,000.00		$59,473.14								01-135-5241-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Service Contract		$70,000.00		($59,473.14)		$59,473.14		$0.00

		01-135-5302		Finance Director/Accountant Auditing		$75,000.00		$51,030.00								01-135-5302-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Auditing		$75,000.00		($51,030.00)		$51,030.00		$0.00

		01-135-5306		Finance Director/Accountant Employee Training		$3,500.00		$1,463.20								01-135-5306-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Employee Training		$3,500.00		($1,463.20)		$1,463.20		$0.00

		01-135-5342		Finance Director/Accountant Printing & Binding		$1,200.00		$250.46								01-135-5342-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Printing & Binding		$1,200.00		($250.46)		$250.46		$0.00

		01-135-5420		Finance Director/Accountant Office Supplies		$4,000.00		$1,318.93								01-135-5420-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Office Supplies		$4,000.00		($1,318.93)		$1,318.93		$0.00

		01-135-5710		Finance Director/Accountant In-State Travel		$1,000.00		$640.86								01-135-5710-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant In-State Travel		$1,000.00		($640.86)		$640.86		$0.00

		01-135-5730		Finance Director/Accountant Dues & Publications		$600.00		$516.12								01-135-5730-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Dues & Publications		$600.00		($516.12)		$516.12		$0.00

		01-141-5110		Assessors Payroll		$180,791.00		$113,777.16								01-141-5110-000000-000000		Assessors Payroll		$180,791.00		($113,777.16)		$113,777.16		$0.00

		01-141-5241		Assessors Service Contract		$8,900.00		$8,854.00								01-141-5241-000000-000000		Assessors Service Contract		$8,900.00		($8,854.00)		$8,854.00		$0.00

		01-141-5299		Assessors Other Purchased Services		$5,400.00		$4,812.00								01-141-5299-000000-000000		Assessors Other Purchased Services		$5,400.00		($4,812.00)		$4,812.00		$0.00

		01-141-5306		Assessor Training		$1,000.00		$963.39								01-141-5306-000000-000000		Assessor Training		$1,000.00		($963.39)		$963.39		$0.00

		01-141-5316		Assessors Appraisals Contracted Services		$22,000.00		$6,050.00								01-141-5316-000000-000000		Assessors Appraisals Contracted Services		$22,000.00		($6,050.00)		$6,050.00		$0.00

		01-141-5420		Assessors Office Supplies		$2,000.00		$863.89								01-141-5420-000000-000000		Assessors Office Supplies		$2,000.00		($863.89)		$863.89		$0.00

		01-141-5712		Assessors Mileage Reimbursement		$2,500.00		$605.32								01-141-5712-000000-000000		Assessors Mileage Reimbursement		$2,500.00		($605.32)		$605.32		$0.00

		01-141-5730		Assessors Dues & Publications		$300.00		$225.00								01-141-5730-000000-000000		Assessors Dues & Publications		$300.00		($225.00)		$225.00		$0.00

		01-145-5110		Treasurer Payroll		$182,892.00		$116,065.95								01-145-5110-000000-000000		Treasurer Payroll		$182,892.00		($116,065.95)		$116,065.95

		01-145-5241		Treasurer Service Contracts		$31,000.00		$21,583.75								01-145-5241-000000-000000		Treasurer Service Contracts		$31,000.00		($21,583.75)		$21,583.75		$0.00

		01-145-5311		Treasurer Tax Foreclosure Fee		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-145-5311-000000-000000		Treasurer Tax Foreclosure Fee		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-145-5420		Treasurer Office Supplies		$2,800.00		$1,097.58								01-145-5420-000000-000000		Treasurer Office Supplies		$2,800.00		($1,097.58)		$1,097.58		$0.00

		01-145-5712		Treasurer Mileage Reimbursement		$300.00		$0.00								01-145-5712-000000-000000		Treasurer Mileage Reimbursement		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-145-5730		Treasurer Dues & Publications		$100.00		$195.00								01-145-5730-000000-000000		Treasurer Dues & Publications		$100.00		($195.00)		$195.00		$0.00

		01-146-5110		Tax Collector Payroll		$116,644.00		$73,262.00								01-146-5110-000000-000000		Tax Collector Payroll		$116,644.00		($73,262.00)		$73,262.00		$0.00

		01-146-5241		Tax Collector Service Contracts		$60,000.00		$42,534.97								01-146-5241-000000-000000		Tax Collector Service Contracts		$60,000.00		($42,534.97)		$42,534.97		$0.00

		01-146-5315		Tax Collector Tax Title Legal Fee		$15,000.00		$2,133.40								01-146-5315-000000-000000		Tax Collector Tax Title Legal Fee		$15,000.00		($2,133.40)		$2,133.40		$0.00

		01-146-5420		Tax Collector Office Supplies		$1,800.00		$1,368.51								01-146-5420-000000-000000		Tax Collector Office Supplies		$1,800.00		($1,368.51)		$1,368.51		$0.00

		01-146-5730		Tax Collector Dues & Publications		$100.00		$100.00								01-146-5730-000000-000000		Tax Collector Dues & Publications		$100.00		($100.00)		$100.00		$0.00

		01-151-5305		Law Dept Legal Fees		$290,000.00		$105,896.37								01-151-5305-000000-000000		Law Dept Legal Fees		$290,000.00		($105,896.37)		$105,896.37		$0.00

		01-152-5110		Human Resources Full Time Payroll		$66,012.00		$41,891.85								01-152-5110-000000-000000		Human Resources Full Time Payroll		$66,012.00		($41,891.85)		$41,891.85		$0.00

		01-152-5301		Human Resources Advertising		$1,500.00		$500.00								01-152-5301-000000-000000		Human Resources Advertising		$1,500.00		($500.00)		$500.00		$0.00

		01-152-5306		Human Resources Employee Training		$4,000.00		$1,875.00								01-152-5306-000000-000000		Human Resources Employee Training		$4,000.00		($1,875.00)		$1,875.00		$0.00

		01-152-5307		Human Resources Medical Exams		$6,000.00		$2,880.00								01-152-5307-000000-000000		Human Resources Medical Exams		$6,000.00		($2,880.00)		$2,880.00		$0.00

		01-152-5312		Human Resources Other Professional Fees		$300.00		$0.00								01-152-5312-000000-000000		Human Resources Other Professional Fees		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-152-5420		Human Resources Office Supplies		$500.00		$412.53								01-152-5420-000000-000000		Human Resources Office Supplies		$500.00		($412.53)		$412.53		$0.00

		01-152-5730		Human Resources Dues & Publications		$250.00		$895.00								01-152-5730-000000-000000		Human Resources Dues & Publications		$250.00		($895.00)		$895.00		$0.00

		01-155-5110		IT Full Time Payroll		$176,540.00		$112,035.00								01-155-5110-000000-000000		IT Full Time Payroll		$176,540.00		($112,035.00)		$112,035.00		$0.00

		01-155-5241		IT Service Contracts		$220,000.00		$120,173.71								01-155-5241-000000-000000		IT Service Contracts		$220,000.00		($120,173.71)		$120,173.71		$0.00

		01-155-5340		IT Telephone		$8,800.00		$6,610.40								01-155-5340-000000-000000		IT Telephone		$8,800.00		($6,610.40)		$6,610.40		$0.00

		01-155-5394		IT Other Professional Services		$2,000.00		$494.13								01-155-5394-000000-000000		IT Other Professional Services		$2,000.00		($494.13)		$494.13		$0.00

		01-155-5433		IT Equipment Repair & Maintenance		$6,000.00		$0.00								01-155-5433-000000-000000		IT Equipment Repair & Maintenance		$6,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-155-5884		IT Equipment Purchase/Lease		$25,000.00		$14,100.37								01-155-5884-000000-000000		IT Equipment Purchase/Lease		$25,000.00		($14,100.37)		$14,100.37		$0.00

		01-161-5110		Town Clerk Payroll		$208,010.00		$132,415.85								01-161-5110-000000-000000		Town Clerk Payroll		$208,010.00		($132,415.85)		$132,415.85		$0.00

		01-161-5130		Town Clerk Overtime		$200.00		$0.00								01-161-5130-000000-000000		Town Clerk Overtime		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5140		Town Clerk Longevity		$850.00		$850.00								01-161-5140-000000-000000		Town Clerk Longevity		$850.00		($850.00)		$850.00		$0.00

		01-161-5301		Town Clerk Advertising		$1,000.00		$0.00								01-161-5301-000000-000000		Town Clerk Advertising		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5306		Town Clerk Employee Training		$1,000.00		$860.00								01-161-5306-000000-000000		Town Clerk Employee Training		$1,000.00		($860.00)		$860.00		$0.00

		01-161-5341		Town Clerk Postage		$7,500.00		$10,000.00								01-161-5341-000000-000000		Town Clerk Postage		$7,500.00		($10,000.00)		$10,000.00		$0.00

		01-161-5342		Town Clerk Printing & Binding		$20,000.00		$15,806.75								01-161-5342-000000-000000		Town Clerk Printing & Binding		$20,000.00		($15,806.75)		$15,806.75		$0.00

		01-161-5420		Town Clerk Office Supplies		$1,500.00		$998.13								01-161-5420-000000-000000		Town Clerk Office Supplies		$1,500.00		($998.13)		$998.13		$0.00

		01-161-5710		Town Clerk In-State Travel		$550.00		$0.00								01-161-5710-000000-000000		Town Clerk In-State Travel		$550.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5730		Town Clerk Dues & Publications		$500.00		$270.00								01-161-5730-000000-000000		Town Clerk Dues & Publications		$500.00		($270.00)		$270.00		$0.00

		01-162-5110		Elec/Reg Payroll		$23,112.00		$14,257.60								01-162-5110-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Payroll		$23,112.00		($14,257.60)		$14,257.60		$0.00

		01-162-5130		Elections & Registration Overtime		$7,000.00		$1,496.06								01-162-5130-000000-000000		Elections & Registration Overtime		$7,000.00		($1,496.06)		$1,496.06		$0.00

		01-162-5241		Elec/Reg Service Contract		$13,000.00		$9,293.13								01-162-5241-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Service Contract		$13,000.00		($9,293.13)		$9,293.13		$0.00

		01-162-5301		Elec/Reg Advertising		$2,000.00		$745.00								01-162-5301-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Advertising		$2,000.00		($745.00)		$745.00		$0.00

		01-162-5306		Elec/Reg Employee Training		$600.00		$0.00								01-162-5306-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Employee Training		$600.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5342		Elec/Reg Printing & Binding		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-162-5342-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Printing & Binding		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5420		Elec/Reg Office Supplies		$1,200.00		$888.20								01-162-5420-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Office Supplies		$1,200.00		($888.20)		$888.20		$0.00

		01-162-5710		Elec/Reg In-State Travel		$200.00		$0.00								01-162-5710-000000-000000		Elec/Reg In-State Travel		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5794		Elec/Reg Election Expense		$58,000.00		$2,646.61								01-162-5794-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Election Expense		$58,000.00		($2,646.61)		$2,646.61		$0.00

		01-162-5884		Elec/Reg Machinery & Equipment		$7,000.00		$21,544.50								01-162-5884-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Machinery & Equipment		$7,000.00		($21,544.50)		$21,544.50		$0.00

		01-171-5110		Conservation Payroll		$33,224.00		$20,769.26								01-171-5110-000000-000000		Conservation Payroll		$33,224.00		($20,769.26)		$20,769.26		$0.00

		01-171-5312		Conservation Other Professional Fees		$1,000.00		$880.75								01-171-5312-000000-000000		Conservation Other Professional Fees		$1,000.00		($880.75)		$880.75		$0.00

		01-171-5712		Conservation Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00								01-171-5712-000000-000000		Conservation Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-171-5730		Conservation Dues & Publications		$600.00		$900.00								01-171-5730-000000-000000		Conservation Dues & Publications		$600.00		($900.00)		$900.00		$0.00

		01-175-5110		Planning Board Payroll		$206,834.00		$135,646.42								01-175-5110-000000-000000		Planning Board Payroll		$206,834.00		($135,646.42)		$135,646.42		$0.00

		01-175-5120		Planning Board Part Time Payroll		$0.00		$0.00								01-175-5120-000000-000000		Planning Board Part Time Payroll		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-175-5130		Planning - Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,379.34								01-175-5130-000000-000000		Planning - Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,379.34)		$1,379.34		$0.00

		01-175-5301		Planning Board Advertising		$3,000.00		$2,008.98								01-175-5301-000000-000000		Planning Board Advertising		$3,000.00		($2,008.98)		$2,008.98		$0.00

		01-175-5312		Planning Board Other Professional Fee		$1,000.00		$240.00								01-175-5312-000000-000000		Planning Board Other Professional Fee		$1,000.00		($240.00)		$240.00		$0.00

		01-175-5420		Planning Board Office Supplies		$500.00		$93.51								01-175-5420-000000-000000		Planning Board Office Supplies		$500.00		($93.51)		$93.51		$0.00

		01-175-5710		Planning Board In-State Travel		$1,500.00		$455.00								01-175-5710-000000-000000		Planning Board In-State Travel		$1,500.00		($455.00)		$455.00		$0.00

		01-175-5712		Planning Board Mileage Reimbursemen		$1,500.00		$1,044.29								01-175-5712-000000-000000		Planning Board Mileage Reimbursemen		$1,500.00		($1,044.29)		$1,044.29		$0.00

		01-175-5730		Planning Board Dues & Publications		$750.00		$0.00								01-175-5730-000000-000000		Planning Board Dues & Publications		$750.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-175-5790		Planning Board Court Costs & Record		$1,200.00		$0.00								01-175-5790-000000-000000		Planning Board Court Costs & Record		$1,200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-176-5120		ZBA Part Time Payroll		$4,500.00		$1,989.63								01-176-5120-000000-000000		ZBA Part Time Payroll		$4,500.00		($1,989.63)		$1,989.63		$0.00

		01-176-5301		ZBA Advertising		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-176-5301-000000-000000		ZBA Advertising		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-176-5420		ZBA Office Supplies		$800.00		$180.46								01-176-5420-000000-000000		ZBA Office Supplies		$800.00		($180.46)		$180.46		$0.00

		01-196-5110		Building Maint Payroll		$302,502.00		$155,966.43								01-196-5110-000000-000000		Building Maint Payroll		$302,502.00		($155,966.43)		$155,966.43		$0.00

		01-196-5120		Building Maint Part Time Payroll		$62,878.00		$34,250.84								01-196-5120-000000-000000		Building Maint Part Time Payroll		$62,878.00		($34,250.84)		$34,250.84		$0.00

		01-196-5130		Building Maint Overtime		$25,000.00		$32,878.44								01-196-5130-000000-000000		Building Maint Overtime		$25,000.00		($32,878.44)		$32,878.44		$0.00

		01-196-5210		Building Maint Electricity		$125,000.00		$67,407.12								01-196-5210-000000-000000		Building Maint Electricity		$125,000.00		($67,407.12)		$67,407.12		$0.00

		01-196-5212		Building Maint Heating Gas		$125,000.00		$33,003.60								01-196-5212-000000-000000		Building Maint Heating Gas		$125,000.00		($33,003.60)		$33,003.60		$0.00

		01-196-5230		Building Maint Water Charges		$40,000.00		$20,650.09								01-196-5230-000000-000000		Building Maint Water Charges		$40,000.00		($20,650.09)		$20,650.09		$0.00

		01-196-5231		Building Maint Sewer Charges		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5231-000000-000000		Building Maint Sewer Charges		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5241		Building Maint Service Contracts		$13,500.00		$8,192.10								01-196-5241-000000-000000		Building Maint Service Contracts		$13,500.00		($8,192.10)		$8,192.10		$0.00

		01-196-5271		Building Maint Equipment Rental		$8,900.00		$8,244.14								01-196-5271-000000-000000		Building Maint Equipment Rental		$8,900.00		($8,244.14)		$8,244.14		$0.00

		01-196-5291		Building Maint Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00								01-196-5291-000000-000000		Building Maint Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5340		Building Maint Telephone		$20,000.00		$7,282.46								01-196-5340-000000-000000		Building Maint Telephone		$20,000.00		($7,282.46)		$7,282.46		$0.00

		01-196-5341		Building Maint Postage		$30,500.00		$1,243.50								01-196-5341-000000-000000		Building Maint Postage		$30,500.00		($1,243.50)		$1,243.50		$0.00

		01-196-5394		Building Maint Other Professional Services		$18,000.00		$3,774.53								01-196-5394-000000-000000		Building Maint Other Professional Services		$18,000.00		($3,774.53)		$3,774.53		$0.00

		01-196-5423		Building Maintenance		$6,000.00		$3,074.42								01-196-5423-000000-000000		Building Maintenance		$6,000.00		($3,074.42)		$3,074.42		$0.00

		01-196-5430		Building Maint Supplies		$17,000.00		$8,129.75								01-196-5430-000000-000000		Building Maint Supplies		$17,000.00		($8,129.75)		$8,129.75		$0.00

		01-196-5433		Building Maint Equipment Maint Supplies		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5433-000000-000000		Building Maint Equipment Maint Supplies		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5460		Building Maint Grounds Maint Supplies		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5460-000000-000000		Building Maint Grounds Maint Supplies		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5531		Building Maintenance Supplies		$10,000.00		$145.22								01-196-5531-000000-000000		Building Maintenance Supplies		$10,000.00		($145.22)		$145.22		$0.00

		01-196-5585		Building Maint. Uniform & Assessories		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5585-000000-000000		Building Maint. Uniform & Assessories		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5712		Building Maint Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		$993.05								01-196-5712-000000-000000		Building Maint Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		($993.05)		$993.05		$0.00

		01-196-5797		Building Maint Miscellaneous		$600.00		$394.78								01-196-5797-000000-000000		Building Maint Miscellaneous		$600.00		($394.78)		$394.78		$0.00

		01-196-5840		Building Maint Building Improvements		$32,500.00		$12,738.78								01-196-5840-000000-000000		Building Maint Building Improvements		$32,500.00		($12,738.78)		$12,738.78		$0.00

		01-197-5740		Town Insurance Insurance Premiums		$735,000.00		$646,726.86								01-197-5740-000000-000000		Town Insurance Insurance Premiums		$735,000.00		($646,726.86)		$646,726.86		$0.00

		01-198-5301		PBC Advertising		$100.00		$0.00								01-198-5301-000000-000000		PBC Advertising		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-210-5110		Police Payroll		$4,819,028.00		$2,801,258.38								01-210-5110-000000-000000		Police Payroll		$4,819,028.00		($2,801,258.38)		$2,801,258.38		$0.00

		01-210-5120		Police Part Time Payroll		$61,737.00		$28,103.08								01-210-5120-000000-000000		Police Part Time Payroll		$61,737.00		($28,103.08)		$28,103.08		$0.00

		01-210-5130		Police Overtime		$338,000.00		$293,230.69								01-210-5130-000000-000000		Police Overtime		$338,000.00		($293,230.69)		$293,230.69		$0.00

		01-210-5140		Police Longevity		$6,000.00		$0.00								01-210-5140-000000-000000		Police Longevity		$6,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-210-5190		Police Uniform Allowance		$61,000.00		$46,800.00								01-210-5190-000000-000000		Police Uniform Allowance		$61,000.00		($46,800.00)		$46,800.00		$0.00

		01-210-5240		Police R & M - Auto/Truck		$50,000.00		$32,076.51								01-210-5240-000000-000000		Police R & M - Auto/Truck		$50,000.00		($32,076.51)		$32,076.51		$0.00

		01-210-5241		Police Service Contracts		$20,000.00		$15,891.18								01-210-5241-000000-000000		Police Service Contracts		$20,000.00		($15,891.18)		$15,891.18		$0.00

		01-210-5272		Police Radio Rental & Maintenance		$10,000.00		$5,258.00								01-210-5272-000000-000000		Police Radio Rental & Maintenance		$10,000.00		($5,258.00)		$5,258.00		$0.00

		01-210-5291		Police Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		$3,074.22								01-210-5291-000000-000000		Police Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		($3,074.22)		$3,074.22		$0.00

		01-210-5299		Police Other Purchased Services		$15,000.00		$4,244.96								01-210-5299-000000-000000		Police Other Purchased Services		$15,000.00		($4,244.96)		$4,244.96		$0.00

		01-210-5306		Police Employee Training		$60,000.00		$19,907.58								01-210-5306-000000-000000		Police Employee Training		$60,000.00		($19,907.58)		$19,907.58		$0.00

		01-210-5309		Police - On-Boarding		$15,000.00		$29,010.39								01-210-5309-000000-000000		Police - On-Boarding		$15,000.00		($29,010.39)		$29,010.39		$0.00

		01-210-5340		Police Telephone		$30,000.00		$24,099.19								01-210-5340-000000-000000		Police Telephone		$30,000.00		($24,099.19)		$24,099.19		$0.00

		01-210-5341		Police Postage		$1,000.00		$695.87								01-210-5341-000000-000000		Police Postage		$1,000.00		($695.87)		$695.87		$0.00

		01-210-5342		Police Printing & Binding		$2,000.00		$1,488.90								01-210-5342-000000-000000		Police Printing & Binding		$2,000.00		($1,488.90)		$1,488.90		$0.00

		01-210-5391		Police Laundry & Dry Cleaning		$2,000.00		$111.30								01-210-5391-000000-000000		Police Laundry & Dry Cleaning		$2,000.00		($111.30)		$111.30		$0.00

		01-210-5420		Police Office Supplies		$3,000.00		$1,033.09								01-210-5420-000000-000000		Police Office Supplies		$3,000.00		($1,033.09)		$1,033.09		$0.00

		01-210-5421		Police Computer Supplies		$6,500.00		$3,116.53								01-210-5421-000000-000000		Police Computer Supplies		$6,500.00		($3,116.53)		$3,116.53		$0.00

		01-210-5423		Police Duplicating Supplies		$5,000.00		$5,140.05								01-210-5423-000000-000000		Police Duplicating Supplies		$5,000.00		($5,140.05)		$5,140.05		$0.00

		01-210-5430		Police Building R & M Supplies		$30,000.00		$25,701.05								01-210-5430-000000-000000		Police Building R & M Supplies		$30,000.00		($25,701.05)		$25,701.05		$0.00

		01-210-5433		Police R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$12,841.47								01-210-5433-000000-000000		Police R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($12,841.47)		$12,841.47		$0.00

		01-210-5501		Police Medical Supplies		$10,000.00		$4,845.15								01-210-5501-000000-000000		Police Medical Supplies		$10,000.00		($4,845.15)		$4,845.15		$0.00

		01-210-5585		Police Uniforms & Assessories		$30,000.00		$24,745.25								01-210-5585-000000-000000		Police Uniforms & Assessories		$30,000.00		($24,745.25)		$24,745.25		$0.00

		01-210-5712		Police Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		$5.00								01-210-5712-000000-000000		Police Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		($5.00)		$5.00		$0.00

		01-210-5730		Police Dues & Publications		$14,000.00		$13,610.21								01-210-5730-000000-000000		Police Dues & Publications		$14,000.00		($13,610.21)		$13,610.21		$0.00

		01-210-5797		Police Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		$2,097.79								01-210-5797-000000-000000		Police Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		($2,097.79)		$2,097.79		$0.00

		01-210-5799		Police Criminal ID		$1,000.00		$1,068.65								01-210-5799-000000-000000		Police Criminal ID		$1,000.00		($1,068.65)		$1,068.65		$0.00

		01-210-5884		Police Machinery & Equipment		$20,000.00		$20,000.00								01-210-5884-000000-000000		Police Machinery & Equipment		$20,000.00		($20,000.00)		$20,000.00		$0.00

		01-220-5110		Fire Payroll		$3,753,196.00		$2,301,470.86								01-220-5110-000000-000000		Fire Payroll		$3,753,196.00		($2,301,470.86)		$2,301,470.86		$0.00

		01-220-5120		Fire Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-220-5120-000000-000000		Fire Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5130		Fire Overtime		$847,766.00		$398,048.19								01-220-5130-000000-000000		Fire Overtime		$847,766.00		($398,048.19)		$398,048.19		$0.00

		01-220-5140		Fire Longevity		$850.00		$0.00								01-220-5140-000000-000000		Fire Longevity		$850.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5190		Fire Uniform Allowance		$32,250.00		$12,743.98								01-220-5190-000000-000000		Fire Uniform Allowance		$32,250.00		($12,743.98)		$12,743.98		$0.00

		01-220-5240		Fire R & M - Auto/Truck		$60,000.00		$44,392.05								01-220-5240-000000-000000		Fire R & M - Auto/Truck		$60,000.00		($44,392.05)		$44,392.05		$0.00

		01-220-5241		Fire Service Contracts		$23,000.00		$34,370.80								01-220-5241-000000-000000		Fire Service Contracts		$23,000.00		($34,370.80)		$34,370.80		$0.00

		01-220-5272		Fire Radio Rental & Maintenance		$25,000.00		$13,843.83								01-220-5272-000000-000000		Fire Radio Rental & Maintenance		$25,000.00		($13,843.83)		$13,843.83		$0.00

		01-220-5291		Fire Custodial & Housekeeping		$3,500.00		$2,908.57								01-220-5291-000000-000000		Fire Custodial & Housekeeping		$3,500.00		($2,908.57)		$2,908.57		$0.00

		01-220-5306		Fire Employee Training		$55,000.00		$35,165.65								01-220-5306-000000-000000		Fire Employee Training		$55,000.00		($35,165.65)		$35,165.65		$0.00

		01-220-5312		Fire Other Professional Fees		$4,800.00		$4,788.00								01-220-5312-000000-000000		Fire Other Professional Fees		$4,800.00		($4,788.00)		$4,788.00		$0.00

		01-220-5320		Fire Education Tuition		$10,000.00		$7,460.00								01-220-5320-000000-000000		Fire Education Tuition		$10,000.00		($7,460.00)		$7,460.00		$0.00

		01-220-5340		Fire Telephone		$15,000.00		$8,966.76								01-220-5340-000000-000000		Fire Telephone		$15,000.00		($8,966.76)		$8,966.76		$0.00

		01-220-5341		Fire Postage		$300.00		$76.56								01-220-5341-000000-000000		Fire Postage		$300.00		($76.56)		$76.56		$0.00

		01-220-5420		Fire Office Supplies		$2,500.00		$1,450.97								01-220-5420-000000-000000		Fire Office Supplies		$2,500.00		($1,450.97)		$1,450.97		$0.00

		01-220-5421		Fire Computer Supplies		$4,000.00		$1,203.36								01-220-5421-000000-000000		Fire Computer Supplies		$4,000.00		($1,203.36)		$1,203.36		$0.00

		01-220-5423		Fire Duplicating Supplies		$300.00		$0.00								01-220-5423-000000-000000		Fire Duplicating Supplies		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5430		Fire Custodial Supplies		$16,000.00		$10,274.32								01-220-5430-000000-000000		Fire Custodial Supplies		$16,000.00		($10,274.32)		$10,274.32		$0.00

		01-220-5433		Fire R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$8,916.21								01-220-5433-000000-000000		Fire R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($8,916.21)		$8,916.21		$0.00

		01-220-5501		Fire Medical Supplies		$6,000.00		$3,136.38								01-220-5501-000000-000000		Fire Medical Supplies		$6,000.00		($3,136.38)		$3,136.38		$0.00

		01-220-5580		Fire Fire Fighting Supplies		$13,100.00		$13,818.15								01-220-5580-000000-000000		Fire Fire Fighting Supplies		$13,100.00		($13,818.15)		$13,818.15		$0.00

		01-220-5585		Fire Uniforms & Assessories		$31,000.00		$18,699.64								01-220-5585-000000-000000		Fire Uniforms & Assessories		$31,000.00		($18,699.64)		$18,699.64		$0.00

		01-220-5710		Fire In-State Travel		$700.00		$341.06								01-220-5710-000000-000000		Fire In-State Travel		$700.00		($341.06)		$341.06		$0.00

		01-220-5730		Fire Dues & Publications		$5,500.00		$3,731.20								01-220-5730-000000-000000		Fire Dues & Publications		$5,500.00		($3,731.20)		$3,731.20		$0.00

		01-220-5797		Fire Miscellaneous		$1,050.00		$807.71								01-220-5797-000000-000000		Fire Miscellaneous		$1,050.00		($807.71)		$807.71		$0.00

		01-220-5799		Fire Criminal ID		$0.00		$0.00								01-220-5799-000000-000000		Fire Criminal ID		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5884		Fire Machinery & Equipment		$5,000.00		$57.44								01-220-5884-000000-000000		Fire Machinery & Equipment		$5,000.00		($57.44)		$57.44		$0.00

		01-230-5665		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		$280,000.00		$279,609.00								01-230-5665-000000-000000		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		$280,000.00		($279,609.00)		$279,609.00		$0.00

		01-241-5110		Building Payroll		$247,149.00		$145,100.00								01-241-5110-000000-000000		Building Payroll		$247,149.00		($145,100.00)		$145,100.00		$0.00

		01-241-5130		Building Department - Overtime		$4,000.00		$179.52								01-241-5130-000000-000000		Building Department - Overtime		$4,000.00		($179.52)		$179.52		$0.00

		01-241-5140		Building Longevity		$850.00		$0.00								01-241-5140-000000-000000		Building Longevity		$850.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-241-5190		Building Uniform Allowance		$500.00		$199.95								01-241-5190-000000-000000		Building Uniform Allowance		$500.00		($199.95)		$199.95		$0.00

		01-241-5306		Building Employee Training		$400.00		$270.00								01-241-5306-000000-000000		Building Employee Training		$400.00		($270.00)		$270.00		$0.00

		01-241-5420		Building Office Supplies		$2,300.00		$246.49								01-241-5420-000000-000000		Building Office Supplies		$2,300.00		($246.49)		$246.49		$0.00

		01-241-5712		Building Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		$2,621.47								01-241-5712-000000-000000		Building Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		($2,621.47)		$2,621.47		$0.00

		01-241-5730		Building Dues & Publications		$400.00		$0.00								01-241-5730-000000-000000		Building Dues & Publications		$400.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-5120		Plumbing & Gas Part Time Payroll		$34,194.00		$20,149.31								01-242-5120-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Part Time Payroll		$34,194.00		($20,149.31)		$20,149.31		$0.00

		01-242-5190		Plumbing Uniform Allowance		$200.00		$0.00								01-242-5190-000000-000000		Plumbing Uniform Allowance		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-5306		Plumbing & Gas Employee Training		$600.00		$310.00								01-242-5306-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Employee Training		$600.00		($310.00)		$310.00		$0.00

		01-242-5420		Plumbing & Gas Office Supplies		$300.00		$285.00								01-242-5420-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Office Supplies		$300.00		($285.00)		$285.00		$0.00

		01-242-5712		Plumbing & Gas Mileage Reimbursemen		$2,500.00		$1,180.29								01-242-5712-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Mileage Reimbursemen		$2,500.00		($1,180.29)		$1,180.29		$0.00

		01-242-5730		Plumbing & Gas Dues & Publications		$100.00		$75.00								01-242-5730-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Dues & Publications		$100.00		($75.00)		$75.00		$0.00

		01-244-5241		Sealer of Weights   Service Contract		$8,500.00		$11,000.00								01-244-5241-000000-000000		Sealer of Weights   Service Contract		$8,500.00		($11,000.00)		$11,000.00		$0.00

		01-245-5120		Wiring Part Time Payroll		$31,220.00		$19,133.47								01-245-5120-000000-000000		Wiring Part Time Payroll		$31,220.00		($19,133.47)		$19,133.47		$0.00

		01-245-5190		Wiring Uniform Allowance		$0.00		$0.00								01-245-5190-000000-000000		Wiring Uniform Allowance		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5306		Wiring Employee Training		$300.00		$0.00								01-245-5306-000000-000000		Wiring Employee Training		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5420		Wiring Office Supplies		$500.00		$0.00								01-245-5420-000000-000000		Wiring Office Supplies		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5712		Wiring Mileage Reimbursement		$2,600.00		$1,412.83								01-245-5712-000000-000000		Wiring Mileage Reimbursement		$2,600.00		($1,412.83)		$1,412.83		$0.00

		01-291-5120		Emergency Mgnt Part Time Payroll		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-291-5120-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Part Time Payroll		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5241		Emergency Mgnt Service Contracts		$8,500.00		$6,000.00								01-291-5241-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Service Contracts		$8,500.00		($6,000.00)		$6,000.00		$0.00

		01-291-5272		Emergency Mgmt Radio and Maintenance Repair		$8,000.00		$0.00								01-291-5272-000000-000000		Emergency Mgmt Radio and Maintenance Repair		$8,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5501		Emergency Mgnt Medical Supplies		$100.00		$0.00								01-291-5501-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Medical Supplies		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5583		Emergency Mgnt Small Tools & Suppli		$600.00		$126.44								01-291-5583-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Small Tools & Suppli		$600.00		($126.44)		$126.44		$0.00

		01-292-5110		Animal Ctrl Payroll		$63,042.00		$27,831.75								01-292-5110-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Payroll		$63,042.00		($27,831.75)		$27,831.75		$0.00

		01-292-5130		Animal Control Overtime		$2,000.00		$8,756.17								01-292-5130-000000-000000		Animal Control Overtime		$2,000.00		($8,756.17)		$8,756.17		$0.00

		01-292-5190		Animal Ctrl Uniform Allowance		$850.00		$891.78								01-292-5190-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Uniform Allowance		$850.00		($891.78)		$891.78		$0.00

		01-292-5240		Animal Ctrl R & M - Auto/Truck		$3,000.00		$3,965.51								01-292-5240-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl R & M - Auto/Truck		$3,000.00		($3,965.51)		$3,965.51		$0.00

		01-292-5241		Animal Ctrl Service Contracts		$10,000.00		$2,307.83								01-292-5241-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Service Contracts		$10,000.00		($2,307.83)		$2,307.83		$0.00

		01-292-5306		Animal Ctrl Employee Training		$500.00		$0.00								01-292-5306-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Employee Training		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-292-5340		Animal Control Telephone		$750.00		$314.27								01-292-5340-000000-000000		Animal Control Telephone		$750.00		($314.27)		$314.27		$0.00

		01-292-5420		Animal Ctrl Office Supplies		$0.00		$0.00								01-292-5420-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Office Supplies		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-292-5583		Animal Ctrl Small Tools & Supplies		$2,400.00		$1,353.84								01-292-5583-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Small Tools & Supplies		$2,400.00		($1,353.84)		$1,353.84		$0.00

		01-300-5100-000000-000060		School Payroll & Salaries		$33,657,045.00		$16,335,741.54								01-300-5100-000000-000060		School Payroll & Salaries		$33,657,045.00		($16,335,741.54)		$16,335,741.54		$0.00

		01-300-5700-000000-000050		School Expenses		$5,269,168.00		$2,835,908.77		$19,171,650						01-300-5700-000000-000050		School Expenses		$5,269,168.00		($2,835,908.77)		$2,835,908.77		$0.00

		01-300-5701-000000-000070		School NSS		$2,979,000.00		$1,680,244.16								01-300-5701-000000-000070		School NSS		$2,979,000.00		($1,680,244.16)		$1,680,244.16		$0.00

		01-301-5321		GLTHS - Assessment		$5,070,000.00		$3,071,497.52								01-301-5321-000000-000000		GLTHS - Assessment		$5,070,000.00		($3,071,497.52)		$3,071,497.52		$0.00

		01-301-5330		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$304,000.00		$168,763.60								01-301-5330-000000-000000		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$304,000.00		($168,763.60)		$168,763.60		$0.00

		01-303-5322		Essex Aggie - Assessment		$15,000.00		$20,405.00								01-303-5322-000000-000000		Essex Aggie - Assessment		$15,000.00		($20,405.00)		$20,405.00		$0.00

		01-303-5331		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		$2,000.00		$1,750.00								01-303-5331-000000-000000		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		$2,000.00		($1,750.00)		$1,750.00		$0.00

		01-410-5110		Engineering Payroll		$166,403.00		$43,767.49								01-410-5110-000000-000000		Engineering Payroll		$166,403.00		($43,767.49)		$43,767.49		$0.00

		01-410-5140		Engineering Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,200.00								01-410-5140-000000-000000		Engineering Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,200.00)		$1,200.00		$0.00

		01-410-5241		Engineering Service Contracts		$8,000.00		$5,390.00								01-410-5241-000000-000000		Engineering Service Contracts		$8,000.00		($5,390.00)		$5,390.00		$0.00

		01-410-5306		Engineering Employee Training		$1,000.00		$664.00								01-410-5306-000000-000000		Engineering Employee Training		$1,000.00		($664.00)		$664.00		$0.00

		01-410-5342		Engineering Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$200.00								01-410-5342-000000-000000		Engineering Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		($200.00)		$200.00		$0.00

		01-410-5420		Engineering Office Supplies		$500.00		$27.56								01-410-5420-000000-000000		Engineering Office Supplies		$500.00		($27.56)		$27.56		$0.00

		01-410-5423		Engineering Duplicating Supplies		$200.00		$0.00								01-410-5423-000000-000000		Engineering Duplicating Supplies		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5433		Engineering R & M - Equipment		$500.00		$0.00								01-410-5433-000000-000000		Engineering R & M - Equipment		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5712		Engineering Auto Allowance		$500.00		$0.00								01-410-5712-000000-000000		Engineering Auto Allowance		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5730		Engineering Dues & Publications		$200.00		$0.00								01-410-5730-000000-000000		Engineering Dues & Publications		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5884		Engineering Machinery & Equipment		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-410-5884-000000-000000		Engineering Machinery & Equipment		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-420-5110		Public Works Payroll		$208,918.00		$132,582.47								01-420-5110-000000-000000		Public Works Payroll		$208,918.00		($132,582.47)		$132,582.47		$0.00

		01-420-5130		Public Works Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,873.74								01-420-5130-000000-000000		Public Works Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,873.74)		$1,873.74		$0.00

		01-420-5140		Public Works Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,250.00								01-420-5140-000000-000000		Public Works Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,250.00)		$1,250.00		$0.00

		01-420-5241		Public Works Service Contracts		$1,500.00		$1,715.00								01-420-5241-000000-000000		Public Works Service Contracts		$1,500.00		($1,715.00)		$1,715.00		$0.00

		01-420-5291		Public Works Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		$3,700.00								01-420-5291-000000-000000		Public Works Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		($3,700.00)		$3,700.00		$0.00

		01-420-5301		Public Works Advertising		$2,000.00		$2,000.00								01-420-5301-000000-000000		Public Works Advertising		$2,000.00		($2,000.00)		$2,000.00		$0.00

		01-420-5340		Public Works Telephone		$3,200.00		$2,300.00								01-420-5340-000000-000000		Public Works Telephone		$3,200.00		($2,300.00)		$2,300.00		$0.00

		01-420-5341		Public Works Postage		$200.00		$0.00								01-420-5341-000000-000000		Public Works Postage		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-420-5420		Public Works Office Supplies		$2,800.00		$1,291.46								01-420-5420-000000-000000		Public Works Office Supplies		$2,800.00		($1,291.46)		$1,291.46		$0.00

		01-420-5423		Public Works Duplicating Supplies		$400.00		$300.00								01-420-5423-000000-000000		Public Works Duplicating Supplies		$400.00		($300.00)		$300.00		$0.00

		01-420-5430		Public Works Building Maintenance		$6,500.00		$4,185.45								01-420-5430-000000-000000		Public Works Building Maintenance		$6,500.00		($4,185.45)		$4,185.45		$0.00

		01-420-5884		Public Works Machinery & Equipment		$4,200.00		$4,000.00								01-420-5884-000000-000000		Public Works Machinery & Equipment		$4,200.00		($4,000.00)		$4,000.00		$0.00

		01-421-5110		Highway Maint Payroll		$973,943.00		$541,147.83								01-421-5110-000000-000000		Highway Maint Payroll		$973,943.00		($541,147.83)		$541,147.83		$0.00

		01-421-5120		Highway Salaries Part Time		$5,000.00		$2,992.00								01-421-5120-000000-000000		Highway Salaries Part Time		$5,000.00		($2,992.00)		$2,992.00		$0.00

		01-421-5130		Highway Overtime		$23,000.00		$15,184.02								01-421-5130-000000-000000		Highway Overtime		$23,000.00		($15,184.02)		$15,184.02		$0.00

		01-421-5140		Higway Maint Longevity		$3,900.00		$3,900.00								01-421-5140-000000-000000		Higway Maint Longevity		$3,900.00		($3,900.00)		$3,900.00		$0.00

		01-421-5241		Highway Maint Service Contracts		$62,000.00		$22,041.25								01-421-5241-000000-000000		Highway Maint Service Contracts		$62,000.00		($22,041.25)		$22,041.25		$0.00

		01-421-5271		Highway Maint Equipment Rental		$6,000.00		$860.00								01-421-5271-000000-000000		Highway Maint Equipment Rental		$6,000.00		($860.00)		$860.00		$0.00

		01-421-5272		Highway Maint Radio Rental & Mainte		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-421-5272-000000-000000		Highway Maint Radio Rental & Mainte		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-421-5312		Highway Maint Other Professional Fee		$10,000.00		$565.00								01-421-5312-000000-000000		Highway Maint Other Professional Fee		$10,000.00		($565.00)		$565.00		$0.00

		01-421-5433		Highway Maint R & M Equipment		$18,000.00		$3,800.00								01-421-5433-000000-000000		Highway Maint R & M Equipment		$18,000.00		($3,800.00)		$3,800.00		$0.00

		01-421-5533		Highway Maint Maint Materials		$97,000.00		$42,674.56								01-421-5533-000000-000000		Highway Maint Maint Materials		$97,000.00		($42,674.56)		$42,674.56		$0.00

		01-421-5583		Highway Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$15,000.00		$11,770.59								01-421-5583-000000-000000		Highway Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$15,000.00		($11,770.59)		$11,770.59		$0.00

		01-421-5585		Highway Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$20,400.00		$17,502.57								01-421-5585-000000-000000		Highway Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$20,400.00		($17,502.57)		$17,502.57		$0.00

		01-421-5801		Highway Maint Traffic Control & Survey		$20,000.00		$16,306.73								01-421-5801-000000-000000		Highway Maint Traffic Control & Survey		$20,000.00		($16,306.73)		$16,306.73		$0.00

		01-421-5856		Highway Maint Other Improvements		$5,000.00		$2,200.04								01-421-5856-000000-000000		Highway Maint Other Improvements		$5,000.00		($2,200.04)		$2,200.04		$0.00

		01-423-5110		Snow & Ice Payroll		$150,000.00		$100,269.85								01-423-5110-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Payroll		$150,000.00		($100,269.85)		$100,269.85		$0.00

		01-423-5241		Snow & Ice Service Contracts		$1,400.00		$3,194.00								01-423-5241-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Service Contracts		$1,400.00		($3,194.00)		$3,194.00		$0.00

		01-423-5271		Snow & Ice Equipment Rental		$175,000.00		$167,212.50								01-423-5271-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Equipment Rental		$175,000.00		($167,212.50)		$167,212.50		$0.00

		01-423-5433		Snow & Ice R & M Equipment		$30,000.00		$59,314.14								01-423-5433-000000-000000		Snow & Ice R & M Equipment		$30,000.00		($59,314.14)		$59,314.14		$0.00

		01-423-5531		Snow & Ice Chemicals		$160,000.00		$350,060.68								01-423-5531-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Chemicals		$160,000.00		($350,060.68)		$350,060.68		$0.00

		01-423-5533		Snow & Ice Maint Materials		$40,000.00		$0.00								01-423-5533-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Maint Materials		$40,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-423-5884		Snow & Ice Machinery & Equipment		$31,600.00		$8,790.00								01-423-5884-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Machinery & Equipment		$31,600.00		($8,790.00)		$8,790.00		$0.00

		01-424-5210		Street Lighting Electricity		$90,000.00		$20,351.15								01-424-5210-000000-000000		Street Lighting Electricity		$90,000.00		($20,351.15)		$20,351.15		$0.00

		01-424-5433		Street Lighting R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$27,825.93								01-424-5433-000000-000000		Street Lighting R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($27,825.93)		$27,825.93		$0.00

		01-428-5110		Tree Dept Payroll		$237,598.00		$146,977.20								01-428-5110-000000-000000		Tree Dept Payroll		$237,598.00		($146,977.20)		$146,977.20		$0.00

		01-428-5130		Tree Overtime		$5,000.00		$4,952.46								01-428-5130-000000-000000		Tree Overtime		$5,000.00		($4,952.46)		$4,952.46		$0.00

		01-428-5140		Tree Dept Longevity		$1,150.00		$1,150.00								01-428-5140-000000-000000		Tree Dept Longevity		$1,150.00		($1,150.00)		$1,150.00		$0.00

		01-428-5240		Tree Dept R & M Auto/Truck		$5,500.00		$6,598.81								01-428-5240-000000-000000		Tree Dept R & M Auto/Truck		$5,500.00		($6,598.81)		$6,598.81		$0.00

		01-428-5241		Tree Dept Service Contracts		$15,000.00		$7,000.00								01-428-5241-000000-000000		Tree Dept Service Contracts		$15,000.00		($7,000.00)		$7,000.00		$0.00

		01-428-5430		Tree Dept Custodial Supplies		$3,300.00		$350.00								01-428-5430-000000-000000		Tree Dept Custodial Supplies		$3,300.00		($350.00)		$350.00		$0.00

		01-428-5433		Tree Dept R & M Equipment		$4,000.00		$3,701.96								01-428-5433-000000-000000		Tree Dept R & M Equipment		$4,000.00		($3,701.96)		$3,701.96		$0.00

		01-428-5531		Tree Dept Chemicals		$2,000.00		$100.00								01-428-5531-000000-000000		Tree Dept Chemicals		$2,000.00		($100.00)		$100.00		$0.00

		01-428-5583		Tree Dept Small Tools & Supplies		$3,300.00		$1,071.92								01-428-5583-000000-000000		Tree Dept Small Tools & Supplies		$3,300.00		($1,071.92)		$1,071.92		$0.00

		01-428-5585		Tree Dept Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		$4,746.04								01-428-5585-000000-000000		Tree Dept Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		($4,746.04)		$4,746.04		$0.00

		01-428-5884		Tree Dept Machinery & Equipment		$1,500.00		$1,500.00								01-428-5884-000000-000000		Tree Dept Machinery & Equipment		$1,500.00		($1,500.00)		$1,500.00		$0.00

		01-429-5110		Vehicle Maint Payroll		$189,904.00		$120,516.00								01-429-5110-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Payroll		$189,904.00		($120,516.00)		$120,516.00		$0.00

		01-429-5130		Vehicle Overtime		$3,000.00		$3,494.08								01-429-5130-000000-000000		Vehicle Overtime		$3,000.00		($3,494.08)		$3,494.08		$0.00

		01-429-5140		Vehicle Maint Longevity		$1,000.00		$1,000.00								01-429-5140-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Longevity		$1,000.00		($1,000.00)		$1,000.00		$0.00

		01-429-5240		Vehicle Maint R & M - Auto/Truck		$63,000.00		$57,822.45								01-429-5240-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint R & M - Auto/Truck		$63,000.00		($57,822.45)		$57,822.45		$0.00

		01-429-5433		Vehicle Maint R & M  Equipment		$14,300.00		$4,600.00								01-429-5433-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint R & M  Equipment		$14,300.00		($4,600.00)		$4,600.00		$0.00

		01-429-5480		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		$16,000.00		$8,545.00								01-429-5480-000000-000000		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		$16,000.00		($8,545.00)		$8,545.00		$0.00

		01-429-5481		Vehicle Maint Vehicle Fuel		$195,000.00		$211,441.33								01-429-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Vehicle Fuel		$195,000.00		($211,441.33)		$211,441.33		$0.00

		01-429-5583		Vehicle Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$12,300.00		$11,311.32								01-429-5583-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$12,300.00		($11,311.32)		$11,311.32		$0.00

		01-429-5585		Vehicle Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		$4,924.98								01-429-5585-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		($4,924.98)		$4,924.98		$0.00

		01-433-5120		Solid Waste Payroll		$11,000.00		$5,911.14								01-433-5120-000000-000000		Solid Waste Payroll		$11,000.00		($5,911.14)		$5,911.14		$0.00

		01-433-5292		Solid Waste Trash Collection		$3,145,000.00		$1,769,043.67								01-433-5292-000000-000000		Solid Waste Trash Collection		$3,145,000.00		($1,769,043.67)		$1,769,043.67		$0.00

		01-433-5312		Solid Waste Other Professional Fees		$40,000.00		$0.00								01-433-5312-000000-000000		Solid Waste Other Professional Fees		$40,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-491-5110		Cemetery Payroll		$54,829.00		$34,293.60								01-491-5110-000000-000000		Cemetery Payroll		$54,829.00		($34,293.60)		$34,293.60		$0.00

		01-491-5130		Cemetery Overtime		$500.00		$610.55								01-491-5130-000000-000000		Cemetery Overtime		$500.00		($610.55)		$610.55		$0.00

		01-491-5240		Cemetery R & M Auto/Truck		$2,500.00		$500.00								01-491-5240-000000-000000		Cemetery R & M Auto/Truck		$2,500.00		($500.00)		$500.00		$0.00

		01-491-5433		Cemetery R & M Equipment		$2,500.00		$1,000.00								01-491-5433-000000-000000		Cemetery R & M Equipment		$2,500.00		($1,000.00)		$1,000.00		$0.00

		01-491-5533		Cemetery Maintenance Materials		$1,800.00		$686.77								01-491-5533-000000-000000		Cemetery Maintenance Materials		$1,800.00		($686.77)		$686.77		$0.00

		01-491-5583		Cemetery Small Tools & Supplies		$2,500.00		$1,134.83								01-491-5583-000000-000000		Cemetery Small Tools & Supplies		$2,500.00		($1,134.83)		$1,134.83		$0.00

		01-491-5585		Cemetery Uniforms and Accessories		$1,000.00		$2,049.95								01-491-5585-000000-000000		Cemetery Uniforms and Accessories		$1,000.00		($2,049.95)		$2,049.95		$0.00

		01-491-5841		Cemetery Other Improvements		$2,500.00		$425.94								01-491-5841-000000-000000		Cemetery Other Improvements		$2,500.00		($425.94)		$425.94		$0.00

		01-491-5884		Cemetery Machinery & Equipment		$3,800.00		$0.00								01-491-5884-000000-000000		Cemetery Machinery & Equipment		$3,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5110		BOH Payroll		$224,133.00		$142,238.26								01-510-5110-000000-000000		BOH Payroll		$224,133.00		($142,238.26)		$142,238.26		$0.00

		01-510-5120		BOH Part Time Payroll		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-510-5120-000000-000000		BOH Part Time Payroll		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5130		Board of Health Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,033.20								01-510-5130-000000-000000		Board of Health Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,033.20)		$1,033.20		$0.00

		01-510-5140		BOH Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,250.00								01-510-5140-000000-000000		BOH Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,250.00)		$1,250.00		$0.00

		01-510-5241		BOH Service Contracts		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-510-5241-000000-000000		BOH Service Contracts		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5301		BOH Advertising		$300.00		$0.00								01-510-5301-000000-000000		BOH Advertising		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5323		Board of Health - OPIOID		$6,000.00		$3,426.82								01-510-5323-000000-000000		Board of Health - OPIOID		$6,000.00		($3,426.82)		$3,426.82		$0.00

		01-510-5342		BOH Printing & Binding		$700.00		$0.00								01-510-5342-000000-000000		BOH Printing & Binding		$700.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5420		BOH Office Supplies		$900.00		$277.78								01-510-5420-000000-000000		BOH Office Supplies		$900.00		($277.78)		$277.78		$0.00

		01-510-5422		BOH Testing Materials		$300.00		$750.00								01-510-5422-000000-000000		BOH Testing Materials		$300.00		($750.00)		$750.00		$0.00

		01-510-5501		BOH Medical Supplies		$7,500.00		$4,807.60								01-510-5501-000000-000000		BOH Medical Supplies		$7,500.00		($4,807.60)		$4,807.60		$0.00

		01-510-5583		BOH Small Tools & Supplies		$500.00		$135.00								01-510-5583-000000-000000		BOH Small Tools & Supplies		$500.00		($135.00)		$135.00		$0.00

		01-510-5712		BOH Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		$1,336.71								01-510-5712-000000-000000		BOH Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		($1,336.71)		$1,336.71		$0.00

		01-510-5730		BOH Dues & Publications		$500.00		$900.00								01-510-5730-000000-000000		BOH Dues & Publications		$500.00		($900.00)		$900.00		$0.00

		01-510-5797		BOH Miscellaneous		$400.00		$115.58								01-510-5797-000000-000000		BOH Miscellaneous		$400.00		($115.58)		$115.58		$0.00

		01-541-5110		COA Payroll		$239,391.00		$125,929.19								01-541-5110-000000-000000		COA Payroll		$239,391.00		($125,929.19)		$125,929.19		$0.00

		01-541-5120		COA Part Time Payroll		$43,439.00		$20,925.72								01-541-5120-000000-000000		COA Part Time Payroll		$43,439.00		($20,925.72)		$20,925.72		$0.00

		01-541-5240		COA R & M Auto/Truck		$5,000.00		$1,489.02								01-541-5240-000000-000000		COA R & M Auto/Truck		$5,000.00		($1,489.02)		$1,489.02		$0.00

		01-541-5241		COA Service Contracts		$11,400.00		$6,625.28								01-541-5241-000000-000000		COA Service Contracts		$11,400.00		($6,625.28)		$6,625.28		$0.00

		01-541-5291		Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5312		Other Professional Fees		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5340		COA Telephone		$4,900.00		$1,963.21								01-541-5340-000000-000000		COA Telephone		$4,900.00		($1,963.21)		$1,963.21		$0.00

		01-541-5341		COA Postage		$0.00		$0.00								01-541-5341-000000-000000		COA Postage		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5420		COA Office Supplies		$1,000.00		$321.29								01-541-5420-000000-000000		COA Office Supplies		$1,000.00		($321.29)		$321.29		$0.00

		01-541-5430		COA Bldg. Supplies		$5,000.00		$4,187.04								01-541-5430-000000-000000		COA Bldg. Supplies		$5,000.00		($4,187.04)		$4,187.04		$0.00

		01-541-5712		COA Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00								01-541-5712-000000-000000		COA Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5797		COA Miscellaneous		$470.00		$47.50								01-541-5797-000000-000000		COA Miscellaneous		$470.00		($47.50)		$47.50		$0.00

		01-543-5110		Veteran Services Payroll		$58,276.00		$37,208.10								01-543-5110-000000-000000		Veteran Services Payroll		$58,276.00		($37,208.10)		$37,208.10		$0.00

		01-543-5241		Veteran Services Service Contracts		$500.00		$0.00								01-543-5241-000000-000000		Veteran Services Service Contracts		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-543-5340		Veteran Services Telephone		$900.00		$651.88								01-543-5340-000000-000000		Veteran Services Telephone		$900.00		($651.88)		$651.88		$0.00

		01-543-5420		Veteran Services Office Supplies		$600.00		$83.48								01-543-5420-000000-000000		Veteran Services Office Supplies		$600.00		($83.48)		$83.48		$0.00

		01-543-5712		Veteran Services Mileage Reim		$900.00		$466.36								01-543-5712-000000-000000		Veteran Services Mileage Reim		$900.00		($466.36)		$466.36		$0.00

		01-543-5730		Veteran Services Dues & Publication		$0.00		$140.00								01-543-5730-000000-000000		Veteran Services Dues & Publication		$0.00		($140.00)		$140.00		$0.00

		01-543-5770		Veteran Services Veterans Benefits		$155,000.00		$65,388.23								01-543-5770-000000-000000		Veteran Services Veterans Benefits		$155,000.00		($65,388.23)		$65,388.23		$0.00

		01-610-5110		Library Payroll		$443,898.00		$284,073.50								01-610-5110-000000-000000		Library Payroll		$443,898.00		($284,073.50)		$284,073.50		$0.00

		01-610-5120		Library Part Time Payroll		$186,995.00		$101,495.02								01-610-5120-000000-000000		Library Part Time Payroll		$186,995.00		($101,495.02)		$101,495.02		$0.00

		01-610-5140		Library Longevity		$3,500.00		$2,650.00								01-610-5140-000000-000000		Library Longevity		$3,500.00		($2,650.00)		$2,650.00		$0.00

		01-610-5210		Library Electricity		$22,550.00		$9,504.91								01-610-5210-000000-000000		Library Electricity		$22,550.00		($9,504.91)		$9,504.91		$0.00

		01-610-5212		Library Heating Gas		$13,000.00		$7,202.49								01-610-5212-000000-000000		Library Heating Gas		$13,000.00		($7,202.49)		$7,202.49		$0.00

		01-610-5230		Library Water Charges		$3,200.00		$1,699.87								01-610-5230-000000-000000		Library Water Charges		$3,200.00		($1,699.87)		$1,699.87		$0.00

		01-610-5231		Library Sewer Charges		$900.00		$0.00								01-610-5231-000000-000000		Library Sewer Charges		$900.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-610-5241		Library Service Contracts		$67,342.00		$54,678.22								01-610-5241-000000-000000		Library Service Contracts		$67,342.00		($54,678.22)		$54,678.22		$0.00

		01-610-5291		Library Custodial & Housekeeping		$2,500.00		$1,926.86								01-610-5291-000000-000000		Library Custodial & Housekeeping		$2,500.00		($1,926.86)		$1,926.86		$0.00

		01-610-5340		Library Telephone		$2,000.00		$2,000.00								01-610-5340-000000-000000		Library Telephone		$2,000.00		($2,000.00)		$2,000.00		$0.00

		01-610-5341		Library Postage		$200.00		$132.00								01-610-5341-000000-000000		Library Postage		$200.00		($132.00)		$132.00		$0.00

		01-610-5420		Library Office Supplies		$1,693.00		$1,373.92								01-610-5420-000000-000000		Library Office Supplies		$1,693.00		($1,373.92)		$1,373.92		$0.00

		01-610-5421		Library Computer Supplies		$300.00		$0.00								01-610-5421-000000-000000		Library Computer Supplies		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-610-5430		Library Custodial /Bldg		$2,000.00		$8,451.14								01-610-5430-000000-000000		Library Custodial /Bldg		$2,000.00		($8,451.14)		$8,451.14		$0.00

		01-610-5581		Library Library Supplies		$5,500.00		$2,989.31								01-610-5581-000000-000000		Library Library Supplies		$5,500.00		($2,989.31)		$2,989.31		$0.00

		01-610-5586		Library Library Programming		$2,500.00		$2,085.60								01-610-5586-000000-000000		Library Library Programming		$2,500.00		($2,085.60)		$2,085.60		$0.00

		01-610-5712		Library Mileage Reimbursement		$1,000.00		$45.63								01-610-5712-000000-000000		Library Mileage Reimbursement		$1,000.00		($45.63)		$45.63		$0.00

		01-610-5730		Library Dues & Publications		$115,000.00		$121,344.36								01-610-5730-000000-000000		Library Dues & Publications		$115,000.00		($121,344.36)		$121,344.36		$0.00

		01-630-5110		Recreation Payroll		$96,790.00		$72,776.06								01-630-5110-000000-000000		Recreation Payroll		$96,790.00		($72,776.06)		$72,776.06		$0.00

		01-630-5120		Recreation Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		$3,120.00								01-630-5120-000000-000000		Recreation Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		($3,120.00)		$3,120.00		$0.00

		01-630-5241		Recreation Service Contracts		$4,200.00		$4,450.00								01-630-5241-000000-000000		Recreation Service Contracts		$4,200.00		($4,450.00)		$4,450.00		$0.00

		01-630-5270		Recreation Property Rental		$3,500.00		$4,401.88								01-630-5270-000000-000000		Recreation Property Rental		$3,500.00		($4,401.88)		$4,401.88		$0.00

		01-630-5306		Recreation Employee Training		$150.00		$0.00								01-630-5306-000000-000000		Recreation Employee Training		$150.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5342		Recreation Printing & Binding		$200.00		$0.00								01-630-5342-000000-000000		Recreation Printing & Binding		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5420		Recreation Office Supplies		$600.00		$81.40								01-630-5420-000000-000000		Recreation Office Supplies		$600.00		($81.40)		$81.40		$0.00

		01-630-5582		Recreation Baseball Programs		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5582-000000-000000		Recreation Baseball Programs		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5584		Recreation Other Summer Events		$8,300.00		$1,457.39								01-630-5584-000000-000000		Recreation Other Summer Events		$8,300.00		($1,457.39)		$1,457.39		$0.00

		01-630-5587		Recreation Fall & Winter Programs		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5587-000000-000000		Recreation Fall & Winter Programs		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5712		Recreation Mileage Reimbursement		$150.00		$0.00								01-630-5712-000000-000000		Recreation Mileage Reimbursement		$150.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5730		Recreation Dues & Publications		$250.00		$0.00								01-630-5730-000000-000000		Recreation Dues & Publications		$250.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5856		Recreation Other Improvements		$25,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5856-000000-000000		Recreation Other Improvements		$25,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-631-5584		Veteran Organ Memorial Day Parade		$10,000.00		$0.00								01-631-5584-000000-000000		Veteran Organ Memorial Day Parade		$10,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-650-5120		Parks Part Time Payroll		$11,000.00		$11,175.00								01-650-5120-000000-000000		Parks Part Time Payroll		$11,000.00		($11,175.00)		$11,175.00		$0.00

		01-650-5241		Parks Service Contracts		$2,900.00		$3,171.54								01-650-5241-000000-000000		Parks Service Contracts		$2,900.00		($3,171.54)		$3,171.54		$0.00

		01-650-5430		Parks Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		$896.67								01-650-5430-000000-000000		Parks Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		($896.67)		$896.67		$0.00

		01-650-5433		Parks R & M Equipment		$5,500.00		$5,866.40								01-650-5433-000000-000000		Parks R & M Equipment		$5,500.00		($5,866.40)		$5,866.40		$0.00

		01-650-5460		Parks Grounds Maint Supplies		$9,000.00		$7,040.00								01-650-5460-000000-000000		Parks Grounds Maint Supplies		$9,000.00		($7,040.00)		$7,040.00		$0.00

		01-650-5531		Parks Chemicals		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-650-5531-000000-000000		Parks Chemicals		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-650-5533		Parks Maintenance Materials		$4,500.00		$4,092.80								01-650-5533-000000-000000		Parks Maintenance Materials		$4,500.00		($4,092.80)		$4,092.80		$0.00

		01-650-5583		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		$1,500.00		$1,910.50								01-650-5583-000000-000000		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		$1,500.00		($1,910.50)		$1,910.50		$0.00

		01-650-5884		Parks Machinery & Equipment		$1,400.00		$0.00								01-650-5884-000000-000000		Parks Machinery & Equipment		$1,400.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5460		Open Space Supplies		$500.00		$0.00								01-651-5460-000000-000000		Open Space Supplies		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5583		Open Space Tools		$1,200.00		$186.49								01-651-5583-000000-000000		Open Space Tools		$1,200.00		($186.49)		$186.49		$0.00

		01-651-5797		Open Space Permits		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-651-5797-000000-000000		Open Space Permits		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5856		Open Space Other Improvements		$600.00		$0.00								01-651-5856-000000-000000		Open Space Other Improvements		$600.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-691-5120		Historical Comm Part-Time		$300.00		$69.76								01-691-5120-000000-000000		Historical Comm Part-Time		$300.00		($69.76)		$69.76		$0.00

		01-691-5312		Historical Comm Other Professional		$2,000.00		$2,347.50								01-691-5312-000000-000000		Historical Comm Other Professional		$2,000.00		($2,347.50)		$2,347.50		$0.00

		01-691-5430		Historical Comm Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		$986.27								01-691-5430-000000-000000		Historical Comm Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		($986.27)		$986.27		$0.00

		01-710-5910		Debt Service Non Exempt Principal		$859,500.00		$661,500.00								01-710-5910-000000-000000		Debt Service Non Exempt Principal		$859,500.00		($661,500.00)		$661,500.00		$0.00

		01-710-5911		Debt Service Non Exempt Interest		$450,010.00		$344,033.75								01-710-5911-000000-000000		Debt Service Non Exempt Interest		$450,010.00		($344,033.75)		$344,033.75		$0.00

		01-710-5915		Debt Service Interest Short Term		$60,000.00		$0.00								01-710-5915-000000-000000		Debt Service Interest Short Term		$60,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-710-5916		Debt Service Exempt Interest		$751,081.00		$620,043.97								01-710-5916-000000-000000		Debt Service Exempt Interest		$751,081.00		($620,043.97)		$620,043.97		$0.00

		01-710-5919		Debt Service Exempt Principal		$2,029,000.00		$1,610,758.16								01-710-5919-000000-000000		Debt Service Exempt Principal		$2,029,000.00		($1,610,758.16)		$1,610,758.16		$0.00

		01-820-5631		Special Education Assessment		$14,379.00		$7,136.00								01-820-5631-000000-000000		Special Education Assessment		$14,379.00		($7,136.00)		$7,136.00		$0.00

		01-820-5639		Mosquito Control Projects		$78,874.00		$46,011.00								01-820-5639-000000-000000		Mosquito Control Projects		$78,874.00		($46,011.00)		$46,011.00		$0.00

		01-820-5640		Air Pollution Control		$9,920.00		$5,789.00								01-820-5640-000000-000000		Air Pollution Control		$9,920.00		($5,789.00)		$5,789.00		$0.00

		01-820-5646		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		$29,080.00		$16,968.00								01-820-5646-000000-000000		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		$29,080.00		($16,968.00)		$16,968.00		$0.00

		01-820-5651		School Choice Assessment		$423,451.00		$240,528.00								01-820-5651-000000-000000		School Choice Assessment		$423,451.00		($240,528.00)		$240,528.00		$0.00

		01-820-5652		Charter School Assessment		$3,548,661.00		$2,175,274.00								01-820-5652-000000-000000		Charter School Assessment		$3,548,661.00		($2,175,274.00)		$2,175,274.00		$0.00

		01-820-5663		LRTA Assessment		$235,188.00		$137,200.00								01-820-5663-000000-000000		LRTA Assessment		$235,188.00		($137,200.00)		$137,200.00		$0.00

		01-911-5176		Medicare & FICA		$800,000.00		$431,978.41								01-911-5176-000000-000000		Medicare & FICA		$800,000.00		($431,978.41)		$431,978.41		$0.00

		01-911-5177		Retirement Fund		$7,223,000.00		$7,203,873.59								01-911-5177-000000-000000		Retirement Fund		$7,223,000.00		($7,203,873.59)		$7,203,873.59		$0.00

		01-912-5179		Workers Comp  Insurance Premium		$440,000.00		$293,753.25								01-912-5179-000000-000000		Workers Comp  Insurance Premium		$440,000.00		($293,753.25)		$293,753.25		$0.00

		01-914-5172		Unemployment Insurance		$96,000.00		$39,278.95								01-914-5172-000000-000000		Unemployment Insurance		$96,000.00		($39,278.95)		$39,278.95		$0.00

		01-914-5175		Administrative Expense		$10,000.00		$2,337.50								01-914-5175-000000-000000		Administrative Expense		$10,000.00		($2,337.50)		$2,337.50		$0.00

		01-914-5756		Health Insurance - Town Contribution		$11,170,000.00		$7,434,755.07								01-914-5756-000000-000000		Health Insurance - Town Contribution		$11,170,000.00		($7,434,755.07)		$7,434,755.07		$0.00

		01-914-5758		Employee Wellness		$10,000.00		$808.88								01-914-5758-000000-000000		Employee Wellness		$10,000.00		($808.88)		$808.88		$0.00

		01-915-5756		Life Insurance - Town Contribution		$66,000.00		$37,924.48								01-915-5756-000000-000000		Life Insurance - Town Contribution		$66,000.00		($37,924.48)		$37,924.48		$0.00

		01-919-5756		Dental Insurance - Town Contribution		$450,000.00		$211,749.81								01-919-5756-000000-000000		Dental Insurance - Town Contribution		$450,000.00		($211,749.81)		$211,749.81		$0.00

		01-942-5111		Salary & Wage Adjustment		$77,201.00		$0.00								01-942-5111-000000-000000		Salary & Wage Adjustment		$77,201.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-942-5151		Wage Buy-Back		$500,000.00		$209,605.64								01-942-5151-000000-000000		Wage Buy-Back		$500,000.00		($209,605.64)		$209,605.64		$0.00

		01-942-5796		Contingency - Reserves		$335,000.00		$0.00		$60,724,168		$0				01-942-5796-000000-000000		Contingency - Reserves		$335,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-942-5965		Transfer from Free Cash		$3,434,000.00		$3,434,000.00								01-942-5965-000000-000000		Transfer from Free Cash		$3,434,000.00		($3,434,000.00)		$3,434,000.00		$0.00

		01-942-5967		Transfer to Stormwater Enterprise Fund		$279,579.00		$279,579.00								01-942-5967-000000-000000		Transfer to Stormwater Enterprise Fund		$279,579.00		($279,579.00)		$279,579.00		$0.00

		01-990-5963		Transfer to Capital Fund		$11,800.00		$11,800.26								01-990-5963-000000-000000		Transfer to Capital Fund		$11,800.00		($11,800.26)		$11,800.26		$0.00

		21-172-5110		CPA Payroll		$24,981.00		$0.00								21-172-5110-000000-000000		CPA Payroll		$24,981.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		21-172-5301		CPA Advertising		$1,000.00		$249.39								21-172-5301-000000-000000		CPA Advertising		$1,000.00		($249.39)		$249.39		$0.00

		21-172-5316		CPA Appraisals Studies & Surveys		$30,000.00		$0.00								21-172-5316-000000-000000		CPA Appraisals Studies & Surveys		$30,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		21-172-5730		CPA Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		$4,350.00								21-172-5730-000000-000000		CPA Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		($4,350.00)		$4,350.00		$0.00

		21-172-5910		CPA Maturing Debt L-T Prin		$410,000.00		$375,000.00								21-172-5910-000000-000000		CPA Maturing Debt L-T Prin		$410,000.00		($375,000.00)		$375,000.00		$0.00

		21-172-5915		CPA Interest on L-T Debt		$134,015.00		$71,695.00								21-172-5915-000000-000000		CPA Interest on L-T Debt		$134,015.00		($71,695.00)		$71,695.00		$0.00

		21-172-5963		Transfer to Capital Projects CPA		$895,000.00		$895,000.00								21-172-5963-000000-000000		Transfer to Capital Projects CPA		$895,000.00		($895,000.00)		$895,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5110		Full Time Payroll - Sewer		$270,799.00		$175,342.67								60-442-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll - Sewer		$270,799.00		($175,342.67)		$175,342.67		$0.00

		60-442-5130		Overtime		$5,000.00		$487.27								60-442-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$5,000.00		($487.27)		$487.27		$0.00

		60-442-5140		Longevity - Sewer		$1,200.00		$1,050.00								60-442-5140-000000-000000		Longevity - Sewer		$1,200.00		($1,050.00)		$1,050.00		$0.00

		60-442-5210		Electricity - Sewer		$43,000.00		$29,693.43								60-442-5210-000000-000000		Electricity - Sewer		$43,000.00		($29,693.43)		$29,693.43		$0.00

		60-442-5212		Heating Gas - Sewer		$6,500.00		$2,492.54								60-442-5212-000000-000000		Heating Gas - Sewer		$6,500.00		($2,492.54)		$2,492.54		$0.00

		60-442-5231		Sewer Charges - Sewer		$2,200,000.00		$2,388,442.86								60-442-5231-000000-000000		Sewer Charges - Sewer		$2,200,000.00		($2,388,442.86)		$2,388,442.86		$0.00

		60-442-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck - Sewer		$2,500.00		$560.00								60-442-5240-000000-000000		R & M - Auto/Truck - Sewer		$2,500.00		($560.00)		$560.00		$0.00

		60-442-5241		Service Contracts - Sewer		$220,000.00		$66,481.82								60-442-5241-000000-000000		Service Contracts - Sewer		$220,000.00		($66,481.82)		$66,481.82		$0.00

		60-442-5301		Advertising - Sewer		$1,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Sewer		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5310		Bank Service Charges - Sewer		$65,000.00		$32,030.08								60-442-5310-000000-000000		Bank Service Charges - Sewer		$65,000.00		($32,030.08)		$32,030.08		$0.00

		60-442-5340		Telephone - Sewer		$9,800.00		$5,696.25								60-442-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Sewer		$9,800.00		($5,696.25)		$5,696.25		$0.00

		60-442-5341		Postage - Sewer		$18,000.00		$11,172.79								60-442-5341-000000-000000		Postage - Sewer		$18,000.00		($11,172.79)		$11,172.79		$0.00

		60-442-5342		Printing & Binding - Sewer		$10,000.00		$5,578.60								60-442-5342-000000-000000		Printing & Binding - Sewer		$10,000.00		($5,578.60)		$5,578.60		$0.00

		60-442-5420		Office Supplies - Sewer		$1,500.00		$508.37								60-442-5420-000000-000000		Office Supplies - Sewer		$1,500.00		($508.37)		$508.37		$0.00

		60-442-5481		Vehicle - Fuel Sewer		$4,000.00		$2,713.45								60-442-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle - Fuel Sewer		$4,000.00		($2,713.45)		$2,713.45		$0.00

		60-442-5533		Maintenance Materials - Sewer		$60,000.00		$16,469.95								60-442-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials - Sewer		$60,000.00		($16,469.95)		$16,469.95		$0.00

		60-442-5712		Mileage Reimbursement - Sewer		$1,500.00		$0.00								60-442-5712-000000-000000		Mileage Reimbursement - Sewer		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5797		Miscellaneous - Sewer		$1,500.00		$501.94								60-442-5797-000000-000000		Miscellaneous - Sewer		$1,500.00		($501.94)		$501.94		$0.00

		60-442-5882		Other Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5882-000000-000000		Other Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5883		Capital Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5883-000000-000000		Capital Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5910		Maturing Principal L-T Debt - Sewer		$817,000.00		$694,000.00								60-442-5910-000000-000000		Maturing Principal L-T Debt - Sewer		$817,000.00		($694,000.00)		$694,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5913		MWPAT Bond Principal Debt - Sewer		$2,110,672.00		$2,110,672.38								60-442-5913-000000-000000		MWPAT Bond Principal Debt - Sewer		$2,110,672.00		($2,110,672.38)		$2,110,672.38		$0.00

		60-442-5915		Interest on Long Term Debt - Sewer		$126,068.00		$100,217.50								60-442-5915-000000-000000		Interest on Long Term Debt - Sewer		$126,068.00		($100,217.50)		$100,217.50		$0.00

		60-442-5917		MWPAT Bond Interest Debt - Sewer		$427,380.00		$427,067.28								60-442-5917-000000-000000		MWPAT Bond Interest Debt - Sewer		$427,380.00		($427,067.28)		$427,067.28		$0.00

		60-442-5925		Interest on S-T Notes Debt - Sewer		$50,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5925-000000-000000		Interest on S-T Notes Debt - Sewer		$50,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5961		Transfer to General Fund - Sewer		$840,000.00		$840,000.00								60-442-5961-000000-000000		Transfer to General Fund - Sewer		$840,000.00		($840,000.00)		$840,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5963		Trans to Capital Project Fund - Sewer		$500,000.00		$500,000.00								60-442-5963-000000-000000		Trans to Capital Project Fund - Sewer		$500,000.00		($500,000.00)		$500,000.00		$0.00

		61-452-5110		Full Time Payroll - Water		$25,387.00		$17,160.14								61-452-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll - Water		$25,387.00		($17,160.14)		$17,160.14		$0.00

		61-452-5130		Overtime		$3,000.00		$0.00								61-452-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5210		Electricity - Water		$23,000.00		$6,250.67								61-452-5210-000000-000000		Electricity - Water		$23,000.00		($6,250.67)		$6,250.67		$0.00

		61-452-5211		Heating Oil - Water		$500.00		$0.00								61-452-5211-000000-000000		Heating Oil - Water		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5212		Heating Gas - Water		$500.00		$405.01								61-452-5212-000000-000000		Heating Gas - Water		$500.00		($405.01)		$405.01		$0.00

		61-452-5230		Water Charges - Water		$1,220,000.00		$786,560.53								61-452-5230-000000-000000		Water Charges - Water		$1,220,000.00		($786,560.53)		$786,560.53		$0.00

		61-452-5241		Service Contracts - Water		$170,000.00		$117,541.29								61-452-5241-000000-000000		Service Contracts - Water		$170,000.00		($117,541.29)		$117,541.29		$0.00

		61-452-5301		Advertising - Water		$2,500.00		$0.00								61-452-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Water		$2,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5340		Telephone - Water		$1,500.00		$780.26								61-452-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Water		$1,500.00		($780.26)		$780.26		$0.00

		61-452-5420		Supplies		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5533		Maintenance Materials - Water		$84,500.00		$11,550.11								61-452-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials - Water		$84,500.00		($11,550.11)		$11,550.11		$0.00

		61-452-5884		Machinery Equipment - Water		$12,000.00		$0.00								61-452-5884-000000-000000		Machinery Equipment - Water		$12,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5961		Transfer to General Fund - Water Enterprise		$191,000.00		$191,000.00								61-452-5961-000000-000000		Transfer to General Fund - Water Enterprise		$191,000.00		($191,000.00)		$191,000.00		$0.00

		62-455-5110		Full Time Payroll -  Storm Water		$226,829.00		$134,072.80								62-455-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll -  Storm Water		$226,829.00		($134,072.80)		$134,072.80		$0.00

		62-455-5130		Overtime		$5,000.00		$1,503.96								62-455-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$5,000.00		($1,503.96)		$1,503.96		$0.00

		62-455-5140		Storm Water Longevity		$1,750.00		$1,900.00								62-455-5140-000000-000000		Storm Water Longevity		$1,750.00		($1,900.00)		$1,900.00		$0.00

		62-455-5241		Service Contract - Storm Water		$135,000.00		$59,749.68								62-455-5241-000000-000000		Service Contract - Storm Water		$135,000.00		($59,749.68)		$59,749.68		$0.00

		62-455-5301		Advertising - Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00								62-455-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		62-455-5340		Telephone - Storm Water Enterprise		$1,000.00		$980.59								62-455-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Storm Water Enterprise		$1,000.00		($980.59)		$980.59		$0.00

		62-455-5420		Office Supplies - Storm Water		$4,000.00		$3,154.00								62-455-5420-000000-000000		Office Supplies - Storm Water		$4,000.00		($3,154.00)		$3,154.00		$0.00

		62-455-5421		Computer Supplies - Storm Water		$3,000.00		$2,535.43								62-455-5421-000000-000000		Computer Supplies - Storm Water		$3,000.00		($2,535.43)		$2,535.43		$0.00

		62-455-5481		Vehicle-Fuel-Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00								62-455-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle-Fuel-Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials-Storm Water Enterprise		$50,000.00		$20,759.00								62-455-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials-Storm Water Enterprise		$50,000.00		($20,759.00)		$20,759.00		$0.00

		63-680-5760		DATV Quarterly Payment		$496,925.00		$372,693.75								63-680-5760-000000-000000		DATV Quarterly Payment		$496,925.00		($372,693.75)		$372,693.75		$0.00

		63-680-5800		PEG Capital		$0		$0
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		01-122-4320-4420-0000		Spec Perm Filing Fees		$0.00		$1,300.00		$1,300.00		$0.00

		01-122-4400-4410-0000		Alcohol License		($67,500.00)		$75,400.00		$7,900.00		$111.70

		01-122-4400-4420-0000		Selectmen Licenses		($3,100.00)		$2,850.00		($250.00)		$91.94

		01-122-4640-4682-0000		School Choice		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-4660-4611-0000		State Owned Land		($79,298.00)		$39,606.00		($39,692.00)		$49.95

		01-122-4660-4671-0000		UGGA		($4,188,537.00)		$2,094,264.00		($2,094,273.00)		$50.00

		01-123-4600-4663-0000		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		($73,039.00)		$39,828.26		($33,210.74)		$54.53

		01-135-4800-0000-0000		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$293,952.91		$293,952.91		$0.00

		01-141-4320-4411-0000		Assessors List & Copy		($9,000.00)		$4,375.00		($4,625.00)		$48.61

		01-145-4145-4143-0000		Tax Sale Auction (Foreclosed Property)		$0.00		$131,395.98		$131,395.98		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4171-0000		Penalty & Interest - RE & PP Taxes		($135,000.00)		$60,611.04		($74,388.96)		$44.90

		01-145-4170-4172-0000		Penalty & Interest - MV Excise		$0.00		$25,782.65		$25,782.65		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - Tax Title		$0.00		$11,716.25		$11,716.25		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4174-0000		Penalty & Interest Tax Title Release		$0.00		($3,039.21)		($3,039.21)		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4176-0000		Tax Title Fees		$0.00		$4,601.90		$4,601.90		$0.00

		01-145-4680-4465-0000		Land Court Refunds		$0.00		$450.00		$450.00		$0.00

		01-145-4680-4772-0000		RMV - Tickets & Citations		($12,000.00)		$3,643.44		($8,356.56)		$30.36

		01-145-4770-4681-0000		Court Fines		($500.00)		$130.00		($370.00)		$26.00

		01-146-4110-2021-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2021		$0.00		$17.65		$17.65		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2022-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2022		$0.00		$83.01		$83.01		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2023-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2023		$0.00		$2,919.04		$2,919.04		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2024-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2024		($1,310,493.00)		$759,725.82		($550,767.18)		$57.97

		01-146-4120-2020-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2020		$0.00		$1,844.00		$1,844.00		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2021-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2021		$0.00		$20,116.19		$20,116.19		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2022-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2022		$0.00		$39,725.80		$39,725.80		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2023-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2023		$0.00		$361,424.51		$361,424.51		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2024-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2024		($57,510,779.00)		$30,477,898.02		($27,032,880.98)		$53.00

		01-146-4125-4142-0000		Tax Liens Redeemed		$0.00		$44,055.98		$44,055.98		$0.00

		01-146-4145-2024-0000		Pro Rated FY24 Taxes - Auction Property		$0.00		$6,226.24		$6,226.24		$0.00

		01-146-4150-0000-0000		Prior Years MVE Taxes Received		$0.00		$6,059.72		$6,059.72		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2017-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2017		$0.00		($84.10)		($84.10)		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2018-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2018		$0.00		($1,215.17)		($1,215.17)		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2019-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2019		$0.00		$1,794.38		$1,794.38		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2020-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2020		$0.00		$4,157.63		$4,157.63		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2021-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2021		$0.00		$16,127.85		$16,127.85		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2022-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2022		$0.00		$45,145.30		$45,145.30		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2023-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2023		$0.00		$594,337.82		$594,337.82		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2024-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2024		($4,782,200.00)		$0.00		($4,782,200.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2019-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2019		$0.00		$104.94		$104.94		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2020-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2020		$0.00		$98.84		$98.84		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2022-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2022		$0.00		$73.00		$73.00		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2023-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2023		($2,700.00)		$2,252.00		($448.00)		$83.41

		01-146-4170-4179-0000		Demand Fees		($120,000.00)		$58,049.86		($61,950.14)		$48.37

		01-146-4170-4440-0000		MV Clears		($27,000.00)		$15,530.00		($11,470.00)		$57.52

		01-146-4180-4180-0000		Payment in Lieu of Taxes - DHA		($21,000.00)		$0.00		($21,000.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4195-4480-0000		Cannabis Impact Fees		$0.00		$646,376.94		$646,376.94		$0.00

		01-146-4195-4481-0000		Cannabis Excise Tax		($1,300,000.00)		$607,670.16		($692,329.84)		$46.74

		01-146-4199-0000-0000		Local Meals Tax		($345,000.00)		$272,096.06		($72,903.94)		$78.87

		01-146-4320-4408-0000		Municipal Lien Certificate Fee		($15,000.00)		$6,850.00		($8,150.00)		$45.67

		01-146-4370-0000-0000		MVX Warrant Fee		($25,000.00)		$19,700.00		($5,300.00)		$78.80

		01-146-4750-0000-0000		Betterment Robbins		($10,000.00)		$0.00		($10,000.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4750-1411-0000		Unapportioned Betterment		$0.00		$5,130.00		$5,130.00		$0.00

		01-146-4750-2023-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY23		$0.00		$405.00		$405.00		$0.00

		01-146-4750-2024-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY24		$0.00		$1,350.00		$1,350.00		$0.00

		01-146-4800-4820-0000		Investment Earnings		($165,000.00)		$508,192.21		$343,192.21		$308.00

		01-161-4320-4417-0000		Raffle		$0.00		$175.00		$175.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4418-0000		Copies of Reports		$0.00		$32.00		$32.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4424-0000		Dog Licenses		($15,300.00)		$5,653.00		($9,647.00)		$36.95

		01-161-4320-4425-0000		LATE FEES-TOWN CLERK		$0.00		$100.00		$100.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4426-0000		Business Certification		($5,000.00)		$2,561.00		($2,439.00)		$51.22

		01-161-4320-4427-0000		Marriage License		($6,000.00)		$2,070.00		($3,930.00)		$34.50

		01-161-4320-4428-0000		Copy of Birth Death & Marriage Cer		($25,000.00)		$13,645.00		($11,355.00)		$54.58

		01-161-4320-4429-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries		$0.00		$395.75		$395.75		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4477-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries Admin Fee		$0.00		$47.70		$47.70		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4479-0000		Notary Fees		$0.00		$240.00		$240.00		$0.00

		01-175-4320-4401-0000		Planning Board Fees		($1,500.00)		$1,050.00		($450.00)		$70.00

		01-176-4320-4402-0000		Board of Appeal Fees		($500.00)		$6,070.00		$5,570.00		$1,214.00

		01-210-4320-4412-0000		Police - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($65,000.00)		$37,417.97		($27,582.03)		$57.57

		01-210-4320-4437-0000		Fire Arm ID		($9,000.00)		$10,112.50		$1,112.50		$112.36

		01-210-4770-4435-0000		Parking Tickets		($1,000.00)		$181.00		($819.00)		$18.10

		01-220-4320-4413-0000		Fire - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($900.00)		$468.40		($431.60)		$52.04

		01-220-4320-4441-0000		Propane Storage Permits		($1,000.00)		$800.00		($200.00)		$80.00

		01-220-4320-4442-0000		Fire Reports		$0.00		$10.00		$10.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4443-0000		Oil Burner Inspections		$0.00		$1,300.00		$1,300.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4444-0000		Blasting		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4449-0000		Smoke Detector		($15,900.00)		$11,675.00		($4,225.00)		$73.43

		01-220-4320-4456-0000		Sprinkler		$0.00		$1,575.00		$1,575.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4478-0000		Other FD Permits		($2,000.00)		$0.00		($2,000.00)		$0.00

		01-220-4770-4458-0000		Fire - Code Enforcement		$0.00		$400.00		$400.00		$0.00

		01-241-4400-4450-0000		Building Permits		($380,000.00)		$347,177.00		($32,823.00)		$91.36

		01-241-4400-4457-0000		Sheet Metal Permits		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-4400-4451-0000		Plumbing & Gas Permits		($67,000.00)		$47,976.00		($19,024.00)		$71.61

		01-242-4400-4452-0000		Gas Permits		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-244-4400-4454-0000		Sealer of Weights		($6,300.00)		$13,565.00		$7,265.00		$215.32

		01-245-4400-4453-0000		Electrical Permits		($100,000.00)		$94,360.00		($5,640.00)		$94.36

		01-292-4770-4773-0000		Dog Officer Fines		$0.00		$401.00		$401.00		$0.00

		01-300-4580-4462-0000		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		($150,000.00)		$146,183.16		($3,816.84)		$97.46

		01-300-4620-4617-0000		Charter School		($441,695.00)		$260,274.00		($181,421.00)		$58.93

		01-300-4620-4621-0000		Chapter 70		($27,170,143.00)		$13,585,068.00		($13,585,075.00)		$50.00

		01-410-4370-4405-0000		Engineering Revenue		($450.00)		$0.00		($450.00)		$0.00

		01-420-4320-4407-0000		Street Opening Fee		($3,150.00)		$500.00		($2,650.00)		$15.87

		01-510-4320-4406-0000		Board of Health		($25,000.00)		$32,085.00		$7,085.00		$128.34

		01-510-4320-4415-0000		BOH - Trench Permit		($5,000.00)		$3,250.00		($1,750.00)		$65.00

		01-510-4580-4463-0000		BOH - Medicaid Reimbursement		$0.00		$742.29		$742.29		$0.00

		01-510-4753-2023-0000		Apportioned 40U Assessment		$0.00		$19,441.28		$19,441.28		$0.00

		01-510-4754-0000-0000		40U Code Liens		$0.00		$70,500.00		$70,500.00		$0.00

		01-510-4770-4460-0000		BOH - Code Enforcement		$0.00		($11,973.00)		($11,973.00)		$0.00

		01-541-4730-4409-0000		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		($125,000.00)		$66,871.69		($58,128.31)		$53.50

		01-820-4610-4615-0000		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		$0.00		$10,788.00		$10,788.00		$0.00

		01-820-4610-4616-0000		Elderly Abatements		($184,611.00)		$0.00		($184,611.00)		$0.00

		01-990-4970-4974-0000		Transfer from Special Revenue Fund		($275,000.00)		$292,604.47		$17,604.47		$106.40

		01-990-4970-4980-0000		Transfer from Enterprise Fund		($1,031,000.00)		$1,031,000.00		$0.00		$100.00

		01-990-4970-4982-0000		Transfer in from Stabilization & Trust Fund		($146,756.00)		$146,756.00		$0.00		$100.00

		01-991-4979-0000-0000		Transfers from Capital Projects		$0.00		$39,283.62		$39,283.62		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		$0.00		$8,367.84		$8,367.84		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Non-recurring		$0.00		$15,274.82		$15,274.82		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4856-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Bad Check Fees		$0.00		$623.09		$623.09		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3321-0000		Summer Concert - Interest		$0.00		$161.18		$161.18		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3390-0000		Lakeview Ave Park - Fire Interest		$0.00		$703.85		$703.85		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3393-0000		Robbins Nest - Interest		$0.00		$1,688.91		$1,688.91		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3405-0000		Dracut Rewards Interest		$0.00		$23.38		$23.38		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3664-0000		Dracut Housing Auth Interest		$0.00		$380.18		$380.18		$0.00

		18-123-4835-3819-0000		Economic Development Donation - Revenue		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		18-135-4840-3805-0000		MIIA Risk Management Grant		$0.00		$10,000.00		$10,000.00		$0.00

		18-146-4800-4832-0000		School Technology Rev		$0.00		$275.00		$275.00		$0.00

		18-175-4835-3829-0000		Peer Review 5 Arlington Street Wendy		$0.00		$11,000.00		$11,000.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3826-0000		Peer Review Bartlett Estates		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3827-0000		135 Greenmont Peer Review		$0.00		$17,680.00		$17,680.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3830-0000		Peer Review Murphy Homes		$0.00		$15,000.00		$15,000.00		$0.00

		18-210-4800-3552-0000		Public Safety Donation Revenue		$0.00		$647.69		$647.69		$0.00

		18-300-4100-3508-0000		Private Donations Schools		$0.00		$5,000.00		$5,000.00		$0.00

		18-300-4835-6021-1067		AP Testing		$0.00		$16,432.00		$16,432.00		$0.00

		18-300-4835-6022-1068		Don Hall School Donation		$0.00		$16,240.50		$16,240.50		$0.00

		18-300-4840-6514-2400		Boston Symphony Bus Grant		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		18-510-4800-3797-0000		Opioid Abuse Prevntion BOH		$0.00		$150.00		$150.00		$0.00

		18-510-4835-3818-0000		Old Home Day Donation BOH		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		18-541-4680-5914-0000		COA - Cultural Council Grant		$0.00		$7,843.53		$7,843.53		$0.00

		18-541-4800-0000-0000		COA Donation-Greater Lowell Senior Citizen Trust Rev.		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		18-543-4100-3684-0000		Veterans Services Donation		$0.00		$2,500.00		$2,500.00		$0.00

		18-543-4800-3665-0000		Donation-Memorial/Veterans Day		$0.00		$200.00		$200.00		$0.00

		18-543-4820-3506-0000		Veterans Mem Park Interest		$0.00		$232.88		$232.88		$0.00

		21-145-4600-4680-0000		State Trust Fund Distribution		$0.00		$232,168.00		$232,168.00		$0.00

		21-146-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - CPA		$0.00		$1,288.24		$1,288.24		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2020-0000		CPA Surcharge 2020		$0.00		$59.59		$59.59		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2021-0000		CPA Surcharge 2021		$0.00		$363.72		$363.72		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2022-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY22		$0.00		$780.67		$780.67		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2023-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY23		$0.00		$6,716.03		$6,716.03		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2024-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY24		$0.00		$605,463.91		$605,463.91		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$7,015.63		$7,015.63		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4821-0000		Earnings on Investments - Open		$0.00		$57,074.68		$57,074.68		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4822-0000		Earnings on Investments - Historic		$0.00		$20,705.92		$20,705.92		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4823-0000		Earnings on Investments - Comm		$0.00		$54,590.02		$54,590.02		$0.00

		22-122-4320-3869-0000		Veterans Concession Rev		$0.00		$3,199.13		$3,199.13		$0.00

		22-135-4840-3809-0000		Town Restitution Payments		$0.00		$2,254.00		$2,254.00		$0.00

		22-135-4970-3598-0000		EV Charging Stations OFS		$0.00		$469.11		$469.11		$0.00

		22-161-4318-3316-0000		Town Trash Bags Rev.		$0.00		$480.00		$480.00		$0.00

		22-161-4319-3312-0000		Compost Bins - Recycle Bins Rev		$0.00		$225.00		$225.00		$0.00

		22-161-4843-3580-0000		Town Insurance Recovery Rev		$0.00		$16,911.02		$16,911.02		$0.00

		22-210-4843-3576-0000		Police Insur Recovery Rev		$0.00		$9,986.85		$9,986.85		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3551-0000		Broadway Production CF		$0.00		$5,269.41		$5,269.41		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3574-0000		Athletic Revolving		$0.00		$90,378.19		$90,378.19		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3610-0000		JHS Show Production CF		$0.00		$284.06		$284.06		$0.00

		22-300-4200-3317-0000		Pre-School Tuition Deposits		$0.00		$37,315.00		$37,315.00		$0.00

		22-300-4800-6506-1071		UML Dual Enrollment Program		$0.00		$3,500.00		$3,500.00		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3574-0000		Athletic Revolving Rev		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3588-5125		School Revolving - Rental of Facilities		$0.00		$59,916.50		$59,916.50		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3589-4205		MSEC Parker School Lease Revenue		$0.00		$225,040.65		$225,040.65		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3622-4109		School Private Transportation		$0.00		$163,177.78		$163,177.78		$0.00

		22-300-4840-6003-0000		Chapter 44 District - Revenue		$0.00		$1,411.98		$1,411.98		$0.00

		22-300-4840-6004-0000		Chapter 44 High School - Revenue		$0.00		$329.00		$329.00		$0.00

		22-420-4843-3500-0000		DPW Insurance Recovery Rev		$0.00		$12,269.60		$12,269.60		$0.00

		22-541-4320-3570-0000		COA Revolving Rev		$0.00		$18,447.27		$18,447.27		$0.00

		22-543-4840-3579-0000		Towns Flag Program Rev.		$0.00		$285.00		$285.00		$0.00

		22-610-4771-3571-0000		Library Revolving Rev		$0.00		$8,727.19		$8,727.19		$0.00

		22-630-4370-3572-0000		Recreation Revolving Revenue		$0.00		$136,958.84		$136,958.84		$0.00

		22-630-4370-3575-0000		Field Maintenance Revolving		$0.00		$2,000.00		$2,000.00		$0.00

		23-161-4424-3302-0000		Kennel Fund Revenue		$0.00		$212.00		$212.00		$0.00

		23-171-4320-3309-0000		Conservation Wetland Rev		$0.00		$7,702.50		$7,702.50		$0.00

		23-491-4382-3295-2013		Grave Opening		$0.00		$8,200.00		$8,200.00		$0.00

		23-491-4386-3305-2013		Sale of Cemetery Lots		$0.00		$7,650.00		$7,650.00		$0.00

		23-610-4640-3306-0000		Library State Aid Rev		$0.00		$41,088.59		$41,088.59		$0.00

		24-300-4580-3485-0000		School Choice Receipt		$0.00		$36,735.00		$36,735.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-3621-0000		Circuit Breaker Rev		$0.00		$584,084.00		$584,084.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6010-2290		FY22 ARP IDEA - Revenue		$0.00		$11,961.00		$11,961.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6012-2283		FY22 Title I Grant - Revenue		$0.00		$2,469.00		$2,469.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6024-2205		ESSER III - State Revenue		$0.00		$363,982.00		$363,982.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6027-2382		FY23 Title II Grant		$0.00		$9,545.00		$9,545.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6028-2383		FY23 Title I Grant		$0.00		$357,375.00		$357,375.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6029-2384		FY23 Title IV Grant		$0.00		$9,359.00		$9,359.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6030-2385		FY23 SPED 262 Grant		$0.00		$3,186.00		$3,186.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6031-2386		FY23 SPED 240 (IDEA) Grant		$0.00		$410,289.00		$410,289.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6032-2389		FY23 Title IIA Grant		$0.00		$43,819.00		$43,819.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6505-2329		Compr School Health Services Grant		$0.00		$15,000.00		$15,000.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6508-2482		FY24 Title II		$0.00		$6,317.50		$6,317.50		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6509-2484		FY24 Title IV		$0.00		$10,250.36		$10,250.36		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6510-2483		FY24 Title I		$0.00		$76,093.55		$76,093.55		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6511-2485		FY24 SPED 262		$0.00		$6,679.37		$6,679.37		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6512-2486		FY24 SPED 240		$0.00		$500,754.43		$500,754.43		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6513-2489		FY24 Title IIA		$0.00		$12,000.00		$12,000.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6515-2410		FY24 Chronic Absences		$0.00		$10,000.00		$10,000.00		$0.00

		25-123-4680-5930-0000		Design-Engineering Dam - Rev		$0.00		$13,570.00		$13,570.00		$0.00

		25-123-4820-5929-0000		Interest Federal Funds - ARRA		$0.00		$231,056.29		$231,056.29		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5946-0000		FY22 Community Compact Grant		$0.00		($107.00)		($107.00)		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5984-0000		FY23 Open Space DHCD Planning Grant		$0.00		$20,776.71		$20,776.71		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5987-0000		FY23 Green Communities Grant		$0.00		$148,207.50		$148,207.50		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5988-0000		EV Charging Station		$0.00		$41,322.00		$41,322.00		$0.00

		25-176-4680-7024-0000		FY24 Community Planning Early Action Grant		$0.00		$50,000.00		$50,000.00		$0.00

		25-220-4680-5932-0000		Fire HAZMAT Grant Revenue		$0.00		$4,897.78		$4,897.78		$0.00

		25-220-4680-5983-0000		FY23 Fire Equipment Grant		$0.00		$24,247.00		$24,247.00		$0.00

		25-421-4680-5991-0000		Traffic & Safety Improv Broadway Rd		$0.00		$17,114.00		$17,114.00		$0.00

		25-421-4840-7025-0000		Nashua Road Project - Mass DOT		$0.00		$66,569.65		$66,569.65		$0.00

		25-541-4100-3564-0000		Elder Affairs Grant CF		$0.00		$54,775.00		$54,775.00		$0.00

		25-610-4680-5974-0000		Library Serv & Technology Grant		$0.00		$5,762.00		$5,762.00		$0.00

		25-699-4820-3466-0000		Dracut Arts Council - Interest		$0.00		$455.34		$455.34		$0.00

		26-300-4370-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving Local Rev		$0.00		$30,318.49		$30,318.49		$0.00

		26-300-4580-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving Fed Rev		$0.00		$1,000,433.72		$1,000,433.72		$0.00

		26-300-4640-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving State Rev		$0.00		$7,895.91		$7,895.91		$0.00

		27-421-4680-5390-0000		Chapter 90 Reimbursements		$0.00		$227,289.29		$227,289.29		$0.00

		35-421-4984-5938-0000		DPW Dump Truck Lease Oth Rev Sources		$0.00		$205,000.00		$205,000.00		$0.00

		36-123-4984-7023-0000		Easement - 90 Loon Hill Road OFS		$0.00		$11,800.00		$11,800.00		$0.00

		36-162-4984-7019-0000		Election & Registration Equipment OFS		$0.00		$30,000.00		$30,000.00		$0.00

		36-196-4984-7020-0000		Town Equipment OFS		$0.00		$65,000.00		$65,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-5967-0000		Marked Police Vehicles Replacement		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7014-0000		Police Cargo Van OFS		$0.00		$35,000.00		$35,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7015-0000		Detective Response Vehicle Repl OFS		$0.00		$65,000.00		$65,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7016-0000		Mobile Data Terminals with E-Ticket OFS		$0.00		$80,000.00		$80,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7017-0000		Police Radio Digital Equip OFS		$0.00		$18,000.00		$18,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7009-0000		Deputy Chiefs Vehicle OFS		$0.00		$100,000.00		$100,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7010-0000		Fire Gear and Equipment OFS		$0.00		$74,000.00		$74,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7011-0000		Fire Truck Squad 1 OFS		$0.00		$400,000.00		$400,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7012-0000		Jones Ave Station 2 Roof Repl OFS		$0.00		$42,000.00		$42,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7013-0000		Lucas 3 Chest Compression - OFS		$0.00		$44,000.00		$44,000.00		$0.00

		36-300-4984-5970-0000		District - Replace Network Switching		$0.00		$177,470.03		$177,470.03		$0.00

		36-300-4984-7022-0000		Solar Panels OFS		$0.00		$545,000.00		$545,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-5957-0000		Road Resurfacing		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7006-0000		DPW Equipment OFS		$0.00		$75,000.00		$75,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7007-0000		Cemetery Dump Truck Replacement OFS		$0.00		$90,000.00		$90,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7008-0000		DPW Multi Purpose Truck Replacement OFS		$0.00		$250,000.00		$250,000.00		$0.00

		36-442-4974-5972-0000		Sewer Pipe Lining Phase 2-6		$0.00		$525,117.08		$525,117.08		$0.00

		36-610-4984-7018-0000		Library Roof Replacement OFS		$0.00		$100,000.00		$100,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7000-0000		BBF Engineering Study & Design OFS		$0.00		$150,000.00		$150,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7001-0000		BBF Workshop Demolition OFS		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7002-0000		Coburn House Harmony Hall Study OFS		$0.00		$50,000.00		$50,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7003-0000		NFC National Fitness Equipment OFS		$0.00		$170,000.00		$170,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7004-0000		Restoration of Historical and Vital Records OFS		$0.00		$240,000.00		$240,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7005-0000		Professional Services Tennis/Pickleball Court OFS		$0.00		$85,000.00		$85,000.00		$0.00

		57-300-4984-7021-0000		Feasibility Study Schools OFS		$0.00		$1,000,000.00		$1,000,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-4170-4173-0000		Sewer Liens		$0.00		$19,651.25		$19,651.25		$0.00

		60-442-4170-4179-0000		Penalty Interest & Demand - Sewer		$0.00		$22,830.58		$22,830.58		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2022-0000		Sewer Usage Charges- 2022		$0.00		$231.28		$231.28		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2023-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY23		$0.00		$343,905.62		$343,905.62		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2024-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY24		$0.00		$3,025,572.08		$3,025,572.08		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4439-0000		Fees - Infiltration & Inflow		$0.00		$19,500.00		$19,500.00		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4461-0000		Fees-Sewer - Trench Permit		$0.00		$750.00		$750.00		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4472-0000		Fees - Permit & Privelage		$0.00		$78,650.00		$78,650.00		$0.00

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023		$0.00		$68,146.66		$68,146.66		$0.00

		60-442-4751-2024-0000		Special Assess. Autumn Rd. - FY24		$0.00		$219.76		$219.76		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$37,231.57		$37,231.57		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$1,856.00		$1,856.00		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - User Fee Interest		$0.00		$25,655.84		$25,655.84		$0.00

		61-452-4170-4173-0000		Water Liens		$0.00		$5,622.46		$5,622.46		$0.00

		61-452-4170-4179-0000		Penalties Interest & Demand Charges - Water		$0.00		$4,174.01		$4,174.01		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2022-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2022		$0.00		$16.99		$16.99		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2023-0000		Water Usage Charges FY2023		$0.00		$79,992.88		$79,992.88		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2024-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2024		$0.00		$706,520.39		$706,520.39		$0.00

		61-452-4320-4474-0000		Fees-Water - Trench Permit		$0.00		$350.00		$350.00		$0.00

		61-452-4320-4476-0000		Fees-Water - Tie-In Fee		$0.00		$17,600.00		$17,600.00		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$29,363.35		$29,363.35		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-  User Fee Interest		$0.00		$6,669.11		$6,669.11		$0.00

		62-455-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments - Storm Water		$0.00		$10,640.08		$10,640.08		$0.00

		62-455-4972-0000-0000		Transfer In from General Fund - Storm Water		$0.00		$279,579.00		$279,579.00		$0.00

		63-680-4500-4403-0000		Franchise Fee Comcast		$0.00		$255,520.61		$255,520.61		$0.00

		63-680-4800-4482-0000		Cable Comcast Other Revenue		$0.00		$8,112.39		$8,112.39		$0.00

		63-680-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Invest		$0.00		$2,110.91		$2,110.91		$0.00

		75-999-4820-3371-0000		OPEB Trust Fund Interest		$0.00		$120.86		$120.86		$0.00

		80-123-4820-3374-0000		General Stabilization Fund Revenue		$0.00		$46,908.20		$46,908.20		$0.00

		80-123-4820-3662-0000		Town Hall Stabilization Interest		$0.00		$29,455.11		$29,455.11		$0.00

		80-123-4820-5980-0000		OPIOID Interest		$0.00		$1,204.60		$1,204.60		$0.00

		80-123-4840-5980-0000		OPIOD Settlement Fund		$0.00		$15,703.19		$15,703.19		$0.00

		80-155-4820-3379-0000		Technology Stabilization Fund Interest		$0.00		$1,918.05		$1,918.05		$0.00

		80-300-4820-3347-0000		Special Education Stabilization Interest		$0.00		$4,995.78		$4,995.78		$0.00

		80-433-4820-3365-0000		Tip Fee Reserve Interest		$0.00		$2,368.23		$2,368.23		$0.00

		80-442-4820-3378-0000		Sewer Equip Stabilization Fund Interest		$0.00		$16,748.82		$16,748.82		$0.00

		81-122-4820-3413-0000		Old Home Days Intrest		$0.00		$557.58		$557.58		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3354-0000		Conservation Fund Interest		$0.00		$27.54		$27.54		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3377-0000		Hovey Plaza Ball Field Interest		$0.00		$56.83		$56.83		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3380-0000		Veterans Fund Revenue		$0.00		$367.58		$367.58		$0.00

		81-135-4800-3828-0000		Auction Properties Surplus		$0.00		$292,788.35		$292,788.35		$0.00

		81-210-4383-2542-0000		Police Detail Revolving Deposit		$0.00		$728,989.20		$728,989.20		$0.00

		81-210-4800-3601-0000		Mental Health Clinician		$0.00		$28,615.19		$28,615.19		$0.00

		81-220-4383-2543-0000		Fire Detail Revolving Deposits		$0.00		$44,284.00		$44,284.00		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2569-0000		DHS Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$28,506.66		$28,506.66		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2570-0000		Richardson Middle School Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$6,892.49		$6,892.49		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2571-0000		Greenmont Avenue Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$1,766.13		$1,766.13		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2572-0000		Brookside Elementary Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$1,107.60		$1,107.60		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2574-0000		Campbell School Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$0.40		$0.40		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2575-0000		Englesby Intermediate Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$2.42		$2.42		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2576-0000		Student Activity Transfers		$0.00		$0.24		$0.24		$0.00

		84-122-4820-3385-0000		Gerald & Wanda Carle Interest		$0.00		$826.76		$826.76		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3353-0000		Hovey Scholarship Interest		$0.00		$324.11		$324.11		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3359-0000		Peabody Trust Interest		$0.00		$51.44		$51.44		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3370-0000		Cheever School Interest		$0.00		$35.41		$35.41		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3375-0000		George Hovey Square Interest		$0.00		$170.84		$170.84		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3376-0000		George Hovey Library Int		$0.00		$53.73		$53.73		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3382-0000		Hovey Varnum Park Int		$0.00		$148.77		$148.77		$0.00

		84-210-4775-3395-0000		Law Enforcement Trust Revenue		$0.00		$196.85		$196.85		$0.00

		84-491-4475-3356-2013		Perpetual Care Sale of Lots		$0.00		$1,800.00		$1,800.00		$0.00

		84-491-4820-3356-2013		Perpetual Care Interest		$0.00		$4,586.31		$4,586.31		$0.00

		84-691-4820-3355-0000		Rose Peabody Curio Interest		$0.00		$153.86		$153.86		$0.00

		89-000-4000-2550-3335		Bond Escrow Account - General Dep		$0.00		$479,555.42		$479,555.42		$0.00

		89-421-4800-2546-0000		Highway Bond Deposit		$0.00		$4,640.00		$4,640.00		$0.00





FTE

		Town of Dracut - Town Employees Staffing



		Department/Description		FY2023						FY2024						FY2025

				FT		PT		Total		FT		PT		Total		FT		PT		Total

		Selectmen 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Town Manager 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Asst. Town Manager/Finance Director		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Assessors 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Treasurer 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Tax Collector 		2		1		3		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Human Resources 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Informational Technology 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Town Clerk 		4		0		4		4		0		4		4		0		4

		Planning Board/Conservation 		2		0		2		3		0		3		2		0		2

		Building Maintenance 		5		4		9		6		3		9		5		3		8

		Police Department 		49		3		52		52		4		56		51		4		55

		Chief & Deputy Chief		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Police Officers		44		0		44		47		0		47		47		0		47

		Office Staff		3		3		6		3		4		7		2		4		6

		Fire Department 		44		0		44		45		0		45		44		0		44

		Chief & Deputy Chief 		3		0		3		4		0		4		3		0		3

		Fire Fighters		40		0		40		40		0		40		40		0		40

		Office Staff		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Building 		4		0		4		4		0		4		4		0		4

		Plumbing & Gas 		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1		1

		Wiring 		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1		1

		Animal Control  		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Engineering 		3		0		3		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Public Works 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Highway Maintenance 		17		0		17		17		0		17		17		0		17

		Tree Department 		4		0		4		4		0		4		3		0		3

		Vehicle Maintenance 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Cemetery Division 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Board of Health 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Council on Aging 		6		4		10		7		3		10		7		2		9

		Recreation		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Veteran Services 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Library 		8		13		21		8		13		21		8		13		21

		Sewer/Water		5		0		5		5		0		5		5		0		5

		Stormwater		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Total Employees		184		27		211		190		25		215		185		24		209





Expenditure Upload Changes

		Changes from Original Budget Upload 

		Department		Account		Adjustment		Reason





















		Total Budget Adjustment July 1, 2024				0









Selectmen

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Selectmen (Dept. #122)



		Employee		Position		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Rowe, Shannon		Exec. Asst Selectmen		9		11		35		39.390		71,692.01		9		12		40.570		73,837.40		1,419.95

		Selecmen Stipends												10,000.00								10,000.00





		Total Salaries												81,692.01								83,837.40



		Overtime																				5,000.00



		Total																				88,837.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				283.99































































Town Manager

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Town Manager (Dept. #123)



		Employee		Position		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Carver, Sam		Admin Assist		9		11		35		39.390		71,689.80		9		12		40.570		73,837.40		1,419.95

		Vandal, Ann		Town Manager		N/A				35		102.010		185,658.20		N/A				105.070		191,227.95		3,677.46



		Vacation Buy-Back																				7,354.92

		Overtime																				5,000.00

		Part-Time																				0.00



		Total Salaries												257,348.00								277,420.27





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,019.48







































































Finance Director

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Finance Director/Accountant (Dept. #135)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Arsenault, Cheryl		Asst. Town Accountant		9		3		35		31.09		56,583.80		9		4		32.02		58,276.40		1,120.70

		Garofalo, Victor		Asst. Town Manager		19		12		35		86.60		157,612.00		19		13		89.20		162,344.00		3,122.00

		O'Connor, Barbara		Procurement Officer		12		9		35		49.85		90,727.00		12		10		51.35		93,457.00		1,797.25



		Total Salaries												304,922.80								314,077.40



		Vacation Buyback Garofalo												6,062								6,244



		Total Salaries												310,984.80								320,321.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,207.99







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		IT (Dept. #155)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Guilmette, Nathan		IT Director		14		11		35		62.81		114,314.20		14		12		64.69		117,735.80		2,264.15

		Naylor, Madison		IT Specialist		10		3		35		34.19		62,225.80		10		4		35.21		64,082.20		1,232.35



		Total Salaries												176,540.00								181,818.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				699.30





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Human Resources  (Dept. #152)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Vozzella, Sabrina		HR Generalist		10		5		35		36.27		66,011.40		10		6		37.36		67,995.20		1,307.60



		Total Salaries												66,011.40								67,995.20





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				261.52































Assessors

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Assessors (Dept. #141)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Antifonario, Ashley		Office Manager/
PT Assessor		8		2		35		27.68		50,377.60		8		3		28.51		51,888.20		997.85

		Golden, Karen		Principal Assessor		12		9		35		49.85		90,727.00		12		10		51.35		93,457.00		1,797.25

		Mernard, Elizabeth		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.76		39,603.20		SEIU-7		2		23.31		42,424.20		815.85





		Total Salaries												180,707.80								187,769.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				722.19







































































Treasurer

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Treasurer (Dept. #145)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Briggs, Carol		Treasurer		11		7		35		42.32		77,022.40		11		8		43.59		79,333.80		1,525.65

		Enos, Shawn		Asst. Treasurer/Collector		9		6		35		33.98		61,843.60		9		7		35.00		63,700.00		1,225.00

		Smith, Kaitlin		Payroll Clerk		SEIU-8		2		35		24.19		44,025.80		SEIU-8		3		25.91		47,156.20		906.85





		Total Salaries												182,891.80								190,190.00



		Longevity



		Total w/Longevity																				190,190.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				731.50































































Collector

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Collector (Dept. #146)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Grimes, Ashley		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.76		39,603.20		SEIU-7		2		23.31		42,424.20		815.85

		Merrill, Colleen		Collector		11		7		35		42.32		77,022.40		11		8		43.59		79,333.80		1,525.65





		Total Salaries												116,625.60								121,758.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				468.30





























































Town Clerk

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Town Clerk (Dept. #161)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Boissonneault, Jayne		Town Clerk		13		3		35		47.74		86,886.80		13		4		49.160		89,471.20		1,720.60

		Fast, Rachel		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.77		39,621.40		SEIU-7		2		23.310		42,424.20		815.85

		Hardy, Susan		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		5		35		25.46		46,337.20		SEIU-7		5		26.220		47,720.40		917.70

		Parra, Melissa		Asst. Town Clerk		9		3		35		32.02		58,276.40		9		4		32.990		60,041.80		1,154.65





		Total Salaries												231,121.80								239,657.60



		Longevity Hardy																				850.00

		Overtime																				200.00



		Total w/Longevity																				240,707.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				921.76





		Town Clerk Salary		216,614

		Election Salary		23,966

		Clerk Overtime		200

		Election Overtime		7,000

				247,779











































Planning

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Planning (Dept. 175)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Manugian, Alison		Community Development Dir.		15		5		35		55.76		101,483.20		15		6		57.43		104,522.60		2,010.05

		Anderson, Jacqueline		Asst. Planner/
Conservation		11		2		17.5		36.51		33,224.10		11		3		37.60		34,216.00		658.00

		Eliminate Economic Development Position				10		8		35		39.63		72,126.60								0.00		0.00



		Overtime																				2,000.00



		Total Salaries												206,833.90								140,738.60





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				541.30









		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Conservation (Dept. #171)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Anderson, Jacqueline		Asst. Planner/
Conservation		11		2		17.5		36.51		33,224.10		11		3		37.60		34,216.00		658.00







		Total Salaries												33,224.10								34,216.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				131.60











Building Maintenance

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Building Maintenance (Dept. #196)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Ayotte, Thomas		Building Supervisor		11		10		35		46.25		84,175.00		11		11		47.63		86,686.60		1,667.05

		Bourassa, Denis		Custodian-Police		3		8		35		21.47		39,075.40		3		9		22.12		40,258.40		774.20

		Deschenes, Andre		PT Custodian-Police		3		7		19		20.85		20,599.80		3		8		21.47		21,212.36		407.93

		Kalivas, Christopher		 Custodian-COA/DPW		3		3		35		18.51		33,688.20		3		4		19.07		34,707.40		667.45

		Keough, Charlene		PT Custodian-COA		3		5		24		19.65		24,523.20		3		6		20.24		25,259.52		485.76

		Eliminate Assistant Building Supevisor				9		2		35		30.18		54,927.60

		Murphy, Thomas		PT Custodian-Library		3		2		19		17.97		17,754.36		3		3		18.51		18,287.88		351.69

		Vacant		Custodian-Library		3		1		35		17.45		31,759.00		3		1		17.45		31,759.00		610.75

		Yau, Leslie		Custodian-Town Hall		3		13		35		24.90		45,318.00		3		13-1		25.52		46,446.40		893.20







		Overtime																				25,000.00





		Total Salaries												351,820.56								329,617.56





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,267.76



		Part Time		64,759.76

		Regular		239,857.80

		Overtime		25,000.00

				329,617.56































Police

		TOWN OF DRACUT

		POLICE DEPARTMENT SALARIES - FY2025

																				FY2024 BASE SALARY				FY2024 FINAL SALARY						FY2025 SALARY						FY2025 FINAL SALARY

						Seniority		Years						HRS/		# 		HOURLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		Total				FY24 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL				Weekly		Weekly

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION		Date		7/1/24		Step		Degree		WK		WEEKS		RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025				Night		Stipend



		Buote, Wilmer		Lieutenant
OIC		8/1/05		18.93		15 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		59.500		124,161.44		2,387.72		6,188.00		130,349.44				59.500		128,242.87		2,456.76		6,188.00		134,430.87				0.00		0.00

		Byam, Gregg		Sergeant		6/4/01		23.09		20 Yrs				37.5		52		43.830		88,037.04		1,693.02		4,558.32		92,595.36				43.830		91,469.02		1,752.28		4,558.32		96,027.34				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Flynn, Lawrence		Sergeant		8/1/05		18.93		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		54.790		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,698.17		112,538.93				56.434		110,469.82		2,116.28		5,869.15		116,338.97				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		George, Jason		Sergeant		6/5/00		24.09		20 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		54.177		105,644.76		2,031.63		5,634.39		111,279.15				56.073		109,762.51		2,102.73		5,831.57		115,594.08				60.00		0.00

		Gibson, Tyler		Sergeant		10/27/08		15.69		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		53.194		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,532.18		112,372.94				56.434		110,046.56		2,116.28		5,869.15		115,915.71						75.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Gorman, Alexander		Sergeant		10/27/08		15.69		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		53.194		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,532.18		112,372.94				56.434		110,046.56		2,116.28		5,869.15		115,915.71				75.00		150.00

		Gosselin, Jon		Lieutenant		11/19/07		16.63		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		59.578		124,161.44		2,387.72		6,196.11		130,357.55				65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				60.00		50.00

		Mellonakos, Demetri		Lieutenant		1/28/02		22.44		20 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				67.726		132,065.44		2,539.72		7,043.49		139,108.93				0.00		50.00

		Quealy, James		Sergeant		9/10/00		23.82		25 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		56.434		113,347.52		2,179.76		5,869.14		119,216.66				60.162		117,315.12		2,256.06		6,256.81		123,571.93				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Seamans, Jon		Lieutenant
OIC		6/4/01		23.09		20 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				67.726		132,065.44		2,539.72		7,043.49		139,108.93				60.00		50.00

		Williams, Michael		Sergeant		10/15/01		22.73		20 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		54.177		105,644.76		2,031.63		5,634.39		111,279.15				56.073		109,341.96		2,102.73		5,831.57		115,173.53				0.00		100.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract




																																												

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		Total Supervisors Salary																		1,237,022				64,470		1,301,492						1,278,577				67,174		1,345,751				480.00		850.00



		Allard, Todd (Retirement)		Patrol		8/3/10		13.92		20 Yrs		Masters		37.5		52		48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				75.00

		Abbatiello, Skylar		Patrol		5/5/24		0.16		Step 2				37.5		52		30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80				32.037		62,472.80		1,201.40		3,331.88		65,804.68				75.00

		Bushnell, Kerrie		Patrol		1/8/03		21.49		20 Yrs		Masters		37.5		52		48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				75.00		50.00

		Byron, Richard		Patrol						25 Years				52		52		28.987		78,379.60		1,507.30		3,014.60		81,394.20				29.566		79,947.19		1,537.45		3,074.89		83,022.08

		Coleman, Zachariah		Patrol		11/25/10		13.61		10 Yrs				37.5		52		36.784		71,728.28		1,379.39		3,825.51		75,553.79				36.784		71,728.46		1,379.39		3,825.52		75,553.98						50.00

		Colon, Antonio		Patrol		6/28/22		2.01		Step 3		Associates		37.5		52		38.139		74,371.44		1,430.22		3,966.48		78,337.92				38.139		74,371.44		1,430.22		3,966.48		78,337.92				65.00

		Cook Aaron		Patrol		10/28/08		15.68		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32				75.00

		Cotnoir, John		Patrol		1/29/01		23.44		20 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		46.829		91,315.64		1,756.07		4,870.17		96,185.81				46.829		91,315.87		1,756.07		4,870.18		96,186.05						50.00

		Cox, Joseph		Patrol		10/30/08		15.68		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32				65.00

		Curtis, Andrew		Patrol		6/29/22		2.01		Step 3		BA		37.5		52		41.606		81,132.48		1,560.24		4,327.07		85,459.55				41.606		81,132.37		1,560.24		4,327.06		85,459.43				75.00

		Farley, Meghan		Patrol		1/30/01		23.43		20 Years		BA		37.5		52		46.829		91,315.64		1,756.07		4,870.17		96,185.81				46.829		91,315.87		1,756.07		4,870.18		96,186.05						50.00

		Geoffroy, Connor		Patrol		11/7/16		7.65		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				75.00

		Gerrish, Alex		Patrol		11/2/15		8.67		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				50.00		50.00

		Gys, Andrew		Patrol		11/7/18		5.65		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				60.00

		Jaiteh, Mohamadou		Patrol		11/18/13		10.62		10 Yrs		Associates		37.5		52		40.462		78,901.16		1,517.33		4,208.06		83,109.22				40.462		78,901.31		1,517.33		4,208.07		83,109.38						50.00

		Lamontagne, Brian		Patrol		5/7/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62

		Levesque, Aimee		Patrol		3/14/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Ludwig, Robert		Patrol		11/17/14		9.63		10 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81

		Lundberg, Robert		Patrol		12/14/20		3.55		Step 3		BA		37.5		52		41.606		81,132.48		1,560.24		4,327.07		85,459.55				41.606		81,132.37		1,560.24		4,327.06		85,459.43				75.00

		Mahoney, Brendan		Patrol		11/6/18		5.65		Step 3				37.5		52		35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				50.00		50.00

		Malandrino, Jake		Patrol		11/19/14		9.62		10 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				44.141		86,074.04		1,655.27		4,590.62		90,664.66						50.00

		Maxim, Kyle		Patrol		5/6/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		McAnespie, Owen		Patrol		3/16/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Ngeth, Tony		Patrol		11/5/18		5.66		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81

		Nyoro, Daniel		Patrol		7/11/16		7.98		5 Yrs				37.5		52		35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				75.00

		Palumbo, Cameron		Patrol		5/8/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00		0.00

		Papafagos, Andreas		Patrol		10/21/19		4.70		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				65.00		50.00

		Papageorgiou, Leah		Patrol		3/13/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Quinn, John		Patrol		3/20/16		8.29		5 Years		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				65.00		50.00

		Rocha, Tyler		Patrol		12/15/20		3.55		Step 3				37.5		52		34.672		67,610.40		1,300.20		3,605.89		71,216.29				34.672		67,610.31		1,300.20		3,605.88		71,216.19				75.00

		Scribner, Paul		Patrol		11/18/07		16.63		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32

		Steere, Kevin		Patrol		3/15/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 2				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				32.040		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,332.16		62,244.00				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 2				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				32.040		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,332.16		62,244.00				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 1				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 1				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80



		Total Patrol Salaries																		2,506,448				132,512		2,638,959						2,762,548				146,527		2,909,076				1,695.00		500.00





														HRS/		# 		HOURLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY				Total				FY25 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION				Grade		Step		Degree		WK		WEEKS		RATE		BASE 		BASE				FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025

		Bartlett, Peter		Chief										40		52		94.390		196,331.20		3,775.60				196,331.20				96.278		200,257.82		3,851.11				200,257.82

		Boone, Arline		Community Specialist				SEIU-5		3 & 4				19		52		21.430		21,172.84		407.17				21,172.84				22.080		21,815.04		419.52				21,815.04

		Position Cut - Carry as PT		Specialist				8		2 & 3				35		52		27.680		50,377.60		968.80				50,377.60												20,129.00

		Chartrand, David		Deputy Chief				15		13				35		52		81.680		148,657.60		2,858.80				148,657.60				88.300		160,706.00		3,090.50				160,706.00

		Dellolio, Julie		Clerk				SEIU-7		5				35		52		25.460		46,337.20		891.10				46,337.20				26.220		47,720.40		917.70				47,720.40

		Finn-Conlon, Colleen		PT Evidence Tech				SEIU-4		3 & 4				12		52		18.800		11,731.20		225.60				11,731.20				20.130		12,561.12		241.56				12,561.12

		Vacant Crossing Guard		PT Crossing Guard				1		2				15		31		15.420		7,170.30		231.30				7,170.30				15.420		7,170.30		231.30				7,170.30

		Noel, Karry Lee		Admin. Assist.				SEIU-9		4				35		52		29.030		52,834.60		1,016.05				52,834.60				31.100		56,602.00		1,088.50				56,602.00

		Vallois, Donna		Community Specialist				SEIU-5		1				19		52		19.820		19,582.16		376.58				19,582.16				20.410		20,165.08		387.79				20,165.08



		Total Admin Salaries																		554,195						554,195						526,998						547,127





		Total Salaries																		4,297,665				196,981		4,494,646						4,568,123				213,701		4,801,953				2,175		1,350







		Total Salary FY2024																		4,801,953



		Allard Retirement Adjustment																		-30,000



		Stipends & Shift Differential																		174,135



		ADD new LT Promotion																		40,000



		Overtime																		338,000



		Longevity																		850



																				5,324,938



		Payroll Full Time		4,924,377

		Part Time Payroll		61,712

		Over Time Payroll		338,000

		Longevity Payroll		850

				5,324,938



				31,759





Fire

		TOWN OF DRACUT

		Fire Department  - FY2025

																FY2024 SALARY				FY2024 FINAL SALARY								FY2025 SALARY				FY2025 FINAL SALARY

						Hire		7/1/24		Grade		HRS/		FY24 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		Total				FY25 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION		Date		Yrs		Step		WK		RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025



		Cyndy Alexander 		Admin						SEIU-9/5		35		27.910		50,796.20		976.85				50,796.20				29.900		50,801.40		976.95				50,801.40

		Armstrong, Mark		Lieutenant		4/12/06		18.23		15 Yrs		42		41.174		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27				41.174		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27

		Bigold, Kevin		Captain		4/12/06		18.23		15 Yrs		42		41.580		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.409		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09

		Bouilette, Gage		FF-3		10/5/23		0.74		<5 Yrs		42		41.580		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Bushnell, Sean		FF-4		9/5/13		10.83		10 Yrs		42		32.780		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Carroca, Jonathan		FF-4		9/25/16		7.77		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		Carter, Nehemiah

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Replaces Martin, need to Budget for FF to LT Difference
		FF-3		1/4/24		0.49		5 Yrs		42		32.780		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Chandonnet, Matthew  		FF-4		11/7/00		23.66		20 Yrs		42		35.800		79,795.04		1,534.52		4,987.19		84,782.23				36.536		79,795.21		1,534.52		4,987.20		84,782.41

		Charette, Ryan		FF-4		7/7/22		1.99		< 5yrs		42		31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Coalter, Christopher 		FF-4		7/12/96		27.99		25 Yrs		42		36.896		82,189.12		1,580.56		5,136.82		87,325.94				37.632		82,189.06		1,580.56		5,136.82		87,325.88

		Conole , John		FF-4		7/31/16		7.92		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		Cunha, Michael		Captain		12/15/06		17.56		15 Yrs		42		41.580		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.408		92,620.08		1,781.16		5,788.76		98,408.84

		Dailey, Jr., Joseph 		Lieutenant		1/20/03		21.46		20 Yrs		42		38.049		87,304.36		1,678.93		5,456.52		92,760.88				39.974		87,304.12		1,678.93		5,456.51		92,760.63

		Descheneaux,Ryan 		FF-4
 (no EMT)		7/12/12		11.98		10 Yrs		42		32.156		71,633.12		1,377.56		4,477.07		76,110.19				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Budget for EMT, does not have EMT		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Feeney, Justin		FF-4		11/10/11		12.65		10 Yrs		42		33.764		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81				34.439		75,214.64		1,446.44		4,700.91		79,915.55

		Gagne, Christopher 		FF-4		8/7/14		9.91		10 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Gagnon, Brian		FF-4		2/23/18		6.36		5 Yrs		42		31.825		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Howard, Joel		Lieutenant		8/7/14		9.91		10 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				37.680		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44

		Joyce, Thomas		FF-4		7/19/21		2.95		< 5 Yrs		42		30.567		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85				32.462		70,897.01		1,363.40		4,431.06		75,328.07

		Lanteigne, Brian		FF-4		1/8/17		7.48		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Leavitt, Christopher		FF-4		8/7/16		7.90		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Mackey, Thomas 		Deputy Chief		5/4/95		29.18		25 Yrs		42		48.070		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09				49.032		107,086.06		2,059.35		6,692.88		113,778.93

		Martin, Jacob		FF-4		8/18/22		1.87		< 5 Yrs		42		23.131		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		McCarthy, Brian		Lieutenant		7/11/12		11.98		10 Yrs		42		33.764		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44				37.680		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44

		McCarthy, Dylan		FF-4		10/27/22		1.68		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		McMeniman,Kenneth		Lieutenant		8/21/02		21.88		20 Yrs		42		39.190		87,304.36		1,678.93		5,456.52		92,760.88				39.974		87,304.12		1,678.93		5,456.51		92,760.63

		Mullen, Stephen		FF-4		8/7/14		9.91		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Nickerson, Marian 		FF-4		4/26/15		9.19		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		O'Donnell, Shane		Lieutenant		7/31/16		7.92		5 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				36.582		79,895.64		1,536.45		4,993.48		84,889.12

		Patterson, Ronald		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Richard Patterson - Est		Chief								35		96.410		175,466.20		3,374.35				175,466.20				99.310		180,744.20		3,475.85				180,744.20

		Petrilli, II, Michael		FF-4		3/12/07		17.32		15 Yrs		42		34.780		77,471.16		1,489.83		4,841.95		82,313.11				35.472		77,471.07		1,489.83		4,841.94		82,313.02

		Poitras, Andrew		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Powers, Daniel		FF-4		8/2/21		2.92		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Russell, Sean		FF-3		8/7/23		0.90		5 Yrs		42		32.780		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Resto Salgado, Bernardo 		FF-4		8/2/21		2.92		< 5 Yrs		42		27.914		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Santos, Derek		FF-4 (no emt)		8/2/12		11.92		10 Yrs		42		32.156		71,633.12		1,377.56		4,477.07		76,110.19				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
no emt, BUDGET FOR emt
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Replaces Martin, need to Budget for FF to LT Difference
																														4,700.93		79,915.81

		Siegler, Michael		Captain		9/1/10		13.84		10 Yrs		42		40.366		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27				41.174		89,923.25		1,729.29		5,620.20		95,543.45

		Silva, Matthew		Lieutenant		4/26/15		9.19		5 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				36.582		79,895.64		1,536.45		4,993.48		84,889.12

		Silva, Michael		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Stamp, Albert		Captain		2/28/08		16.35		15 Yrs		42		40.366		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.409		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09

		Talbot, Ryan		FF-4		10/27/22		1.68		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Tibbets, William		FF-3		11/9/23		0.64		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Voulgaris, Alex 		Deputy Chief		6/6/98		26.09		20 Yrs		42		46.670		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09				49.032		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09

		Eliminate Fire Inspector																				0.00												0.00



		Total Fire Salaries																										3,512,643				205,069		3,717,712



		Promotional Position - Martin for LT - Budget for Difference (FF to LT)																										21,800



		Longevity																										850

																												0

		Overtime																										783,348



		Total Fire Salaries																										4,318,641				205,069



		Budget 261 Days (1 Day)																														4,523,710



		Payroll Full Time		3,739,512

		Part Time Payroll		0

		Over Time Payroll		783,348

		Longevity		850

				4,523,710





		Education is in Employee Training

		Overtime Calculation

		Vacation and Personal 		475,740

		Sick Time		271,458

		Bereavement/Jury Duty		10,000

		Union Business		16,150

		Mutual Aid		16,000

		Call Back		28,000

		Buffer		6,000

		Chief Adjustment per Chief		(40,000)

		Total Overtime		783,348



		*** Martin - Took off Martin as he is retiring in July 2024, only budget for vacation and sick, Martin is being replaced by Nehemiah Carter





Building

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Building (Dept. #241)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Allard, Shaun		Building Inspector		11		5		35		39.890		72,599.80		11		6		41.090		74,783.80		1,438.15

		Bewig, Crystal		Admin Assistant		SEIU-9A		4		35		28.750		52,325.00		SEIU-9A		5		30.800		56,056.00		1,078.00

		McLaughlin, Daniel		Director		13		10		35		56.990		103,721.80		13		11		58.700		106,834.00		2,054.50



		Overtime





		Total Salaries												228,646.60								237,673.80





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				914.13



		Code Regular		237,638

		Overtime		0

		Longevity Crystal		950

				238,588







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Plumbing & Gas (Dept. #242)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Lelanc, Warren		Plumbing/Gas Inspector		7		6		23		28.590		34,193.64		7		7		29.450		35,222.20		677.35





		Total Salaries												34,193.64								35,222.20





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Wiring (Dept. #243)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Landers, Jack 		Wiring Inspector Per Diem						22		32.000		36,608.00						32.000		36,608.00		704.00







		Total Salaries												36,608.00								36,608.00







Engineering

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Engineering (Dept. #410)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Vacant		Inspection Contractor																		65,000.00

		Wagner, Lisa		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		11		35		32.780		59,659.60		SEIU-8		12		35.470		64,555.40		1,241.45

		Stipend Manugian  - Engineering Work																				14,300.00

		Stipend Rivard - Engineering Work																				11,700.00



		Total Salaries												59,659.60								155,555.40				156,153.69



		Longevity Wagner																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				156,805.40



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				598.29































Public Works

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Public Works (Dept. #420)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Douglas, Donna		Admin Assistant		SEIU-9A		12		35		37.85		68,887.00		SEIU-9A		12		38.98		70,943.60		1,364.30

		Patenaude, Edward		DPW Director		19		8		35		76.94		140,030.80		19		9		79.25		144,235.00		2,773.75



		Overtime																				0.00



		Total Salaries												208,917.80								215,178.60



		Longvity Douglas																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				216,428.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				827.61







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Animal Control (Dept. #292)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Morse, Colleen		Animal Control		9		3		35		31.09		56,583.80		9		4		32.02		58,276.40		1,120.70



		Stipend (Internal DPW)																				1,800.00

		Overtime																				2,000.00

		Total Salaries												56,583.80								62,076.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				224.14









		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Highway (Dept. #421)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Bourassa Jr., Dennis		Laborer		ML		1		40		25.98		54,038.40		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Remove MEO		MEO Laborer		ML		1		40		25.98		54,038.40								56,472.00

		VACANT		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Foley Thomas		General Foremen		GF		3		40		31.96		66,476.80		GF		3		32.92		68,473.60		1,316.80

		Garside, Walter		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Johnson Steven		Foreman		F 		4		40		35.38		73,590.40		F 		4		36.44		75,795.20		1,457.60		1,000

		Kulis Jeremy		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		3		27.57		57,345.60		1,102.80

		Larmand, Alexander		MEO Laborer		L		9		40		24.96		51,916.80		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Leary Sean		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		3		27.57		57,345.60		1,102.80

		VACANT		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Richards, Connor		MEO Laborer		L		1		40		19.14		39,811.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Rodrigues Brian		MEO Laborer		ML		11		40		30.15		62,712.00		ML		11		31.06		64,604.80		1,242.40		1,100

		Rozzi, Phillip		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Smith, Roland		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Sousa, Timothy		MEO Laborer		L		1		40		19.14		39,811.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Sullivan Kevin		MEO Laborer		ML		5		40		27.57		57,345.60		ML		5		28.40		59,072.00		1,136.00		850

		Titus, Andrew		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00





		Total Salaries - Highway												916,323.20								999,772.80				2,950



		Part-Time																				0.00

		Longevity																				3,950.00

		Overtime																				23,000.00



		Total Salaries - Highway																				1,026,722.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				3,628.00





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Tree (Dept. #428)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Enos, Stephen		General Foreman		GF		9		40		34.96		72,716.80		GF		9		36.01		74,900.80		1,440.40		1,150

		Finnerty, Michael		Laborer		L		11		40		25.72		53,497.60		L		11		26.49		55,099.20		1,059.60		0

		Smart, Daniel		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00		0

		Williams, James		MEO Laborer		ML		5		40		27.57		57,345.60		ML		5		28.40		59,072.00		1,136.00		0

		Remove MEO																				-56,472.00		-1,086.00



		Total Salaries - Tree												233,979.20								189,072.00		3,636.00		1,150



		Longevity																				1,150.00

		Overtime																				5,000.00



		Total Salaries																				195,222.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				727.20





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Vehicle Maintenance (Dept. #429)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Bergeron, Joseph		MEO Mechanic		Mech		2		40		28.35		58,968.00		Mech		2		29.20		60,736.00		1,168.00		0.00

		Dion, Peter		MEO Mechanic		Mech		8		40		30.99		64,459.20		Mech		8		31.92		66,393.60		1,276.80		1,000.00

		Lajoie, Sean		General Foreman		GF		3		40		31.96		66,476.80		GF		4		33.43		69,534.40		1,337.20		0.00



		Total Salaries - Vehicle												189,904.00								196,664.00				1,000.00



		Longevity																				1,000.00

		Overtime																				1,500.00



		Total Salaries																				199,164.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				756.40





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Cemetery (Dept. #430)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Saari, Timothy		MEO Laborer		ML		1		40		25.980		54,038.40		ML		1		27.150		56,472.00		1,086.00





		Overtime																				500.00



		Total Salaries												54,038.40								56,972.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				217.20









Board of Health

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Board of Health (Dept. #510)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Curley, Kara		Nurse		10		6		35		37.36		67,995.20		10		7		38.48		70,033.60		1,346.80

		Enos, Marylee		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		12		35		34.44		62,680.80		SEIU-8		12		35.47		64,555.40		1,241.45

		Ouellette, David		Health Director		12		10		35		51.35		93,457.00		12		11		52.89		96,259.80		1,851.15



		Overtime



		Retirement Admin Assistant - Rehire Grade 7																				(10,000)



		Total Salaries												224,133.00								220,848.80



		Longevity Enos																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				222,098.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				849.42































Veterans

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Veterans Benefits (Dept. #543)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Thomas, Jerome		Veterans Officer		9		4		35		32.02		58,276.40		9		5		32.99		60,041.80		1,154.65



		Auto Allowance																				1,200.00



		Total Salaries												58,276.40								61,241.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				235.55

































Council on Aging

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Council on Aging (Dept. #541)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Brady, Louanne		Bus Driver		2		6		35		18.570		33,797.40		2		7		19.130		34,816.60		669.55

		Vacant Bus Driver 																				35,000.00

		Ivos, Maria		Admin Asst		8		1		18		23.250		21,762.00		8		2		24.910		23,315.76		448.38

		Kaelblein, Noelle		COA Director		12		3		35		41.750		75,985.00		12		4		43.000		78,260.00		1,505.00

		Vacant (Change to PT)		Transportation Coordinator																		51,759.00

		Leclerc, Stephanie		Social Services Coordinator		6		1		9		22.620		10,586.16		6		2		23.310		10,909.08		209.79

		Palmer, Ann Marie		Activities Coordinator		5		7		10		24.790		12,890.80		5		8		25.540		13,280.80		255.40



		Total Salaries												155,021.36								247,341.24



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				951.31



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly





		Part-Time Salaries

		Vacant		PT Bus Driver		2		3		19		17.000		16,796.00				5				5,000.00		0.00

		Vacant		PT Bus Driver		2		4		11		17.510		10,015.72								6,975.00		0.00

		Politi, James		PT Bus Driver		2		4		19		17.510		17,299.88		2		5		18.030		17,813.64		342.57



		Total Salaries												44,111.60								29,788.64



		Formula Grant

		Leclerc, Stephanie		Social Services Coordinator		6		1		26		22.620		30,582.24		6		2		23.310		31,515.12		606.06

		Palmer, Ann Marie		Activities Coordinator		5		7		25		24.790		32,227.00		5		8		25.540		33,202.00		638.50

		Ivos, Maria		Admin Asst		8		1		17		23.250		20,553.00		8		2		24.910		22,020.44		423.47



		Total Salaries												83,362.24								86,737.56









Library

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Library (Dept. #610)



		Employee		Position		FY23  
Grade		FY23  
Step		Hours		FY23 Hourly		FY23  
Salary		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		FY24  
Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY24 Weekly		Shift Hours		Shift Rate		Total Shift



		Bergeron, Alyssa		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Berrio Tyler		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Botros, Marissa		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Callahan, Maggie		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Chapman, Meghan		Young Adult Librarian		SEIU-4		10		18		25.340		23,718.24		SEIU-4		11		26.620		24,916.32		479.16

		Duarte, Audrey		Reference/Tech.		SEIU-10		2		35		27.590		50,213.80		SEIU-10		3		29.560		53,799.20		1,034.60		212		4.43		940.01

		Hamilton, Carole		Admin. Assist.		SEIU-8		6		35		28.290		51,487.80		SEIU-8		7		30.310		55,164.20		1,060.85		212		4.55		963.86

		Hogan, Patrick		Library Assist.		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		2		16.730		15,659.28		301.14

		Malnati, Linda		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		2		19		16.240		16,045.12		SEIU-2		2		16.730		16,529.24		317.87

		Meehan, Casey		Library Assist.		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		2		16.730		15,659.28		301.14

		Muir Christine		Library Director		12		6		35		45.620		83,028.40		12		7		46.990		85,521.80		1,644.65

		Oxton, Leslie		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Penney, Teressa		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		3		17.400		16,286.40		313.20

		Ryan, Melissa		Assist. Circ. Librarian		SEIU-7		4		35		24.480		44,553.60		SEIU-7		4		25.210		45,882.20		882.35		212		3.78		801.68

		Sackett, Michelle		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Salem, Cheryl		Circulation Librarian		SEIU-8		4		35		26.160		47,611.20		SEIU-8		5		28.020		50,996.40		980.70		212		4.20		891.04

		Sanscartier, Laura		Cataloging/Tech Serv.		SEIU-8		4		35		26.160		47,611.20		SEIU-8		4		26.940		49,030.80		942.90		212		4.04		856.69

		Servente, Joyce		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Thibodaeu, Sean		Assistant Director		10		4		35		35.210		64,082.20		10		5		36.270		66,011.40		1,196.65

		Vacant		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		1		16.089		15,058.93		289.59

		Zanni, Dominique		Children's Librarian		SEIU-10		2		35		27.590		50,213.80		SEIU-10		3		29.560		53,799.20		1,034.60		212		4.43		940.01





		Total Salaries												624,871.52								655,911.61								5,393.28



		Longevity Hamilton																				950.00

		Longevity Salem																				850.00

		Longevity Ryan																				850.00

		Longevity Sanscartier																				850.00



		Total w/Longevity																				659,411.61								664,804.89



		Library Full Time Employees		465,598.48

		Library Part Time Employees		199,206.41

		Longevity		3,500.00

		Add'l Day		2,022.74

				670,327.63







		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)		2,022.74

















Recreation



		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Recreation (Dept. #630)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Arseneaux, Jessica		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		1		35		23.260		42,333.20		SEIU-8		2		24.910		45,336.20		871.85

		Hamilton, Amy		Director		12		9		19		48.400		47,819.20		12		10		49.850		49,251.80		947.15







		Total Salaries												90,152.40								94,588.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				363.80







Sewer and Water

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Sewer (Dept. #442)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Cloutier, Joseph		Inspector		9		4		30		32.020		49,951.20		9		9		37.130		57,922.80		1,113.90

		Hamelin, Donna		Admin. Asst.		SEIU-7		11		30		33.190		51,776.40		SEIU-7		12		33.190		51,776.40		995.70

		Hoban, Jeffrey		Laborer		5		7		30		24.790		38,672.40		5		8		25.540		39,842.40		766.20

		Hoover, Marguitte		Superintendent		13		5		30		49.160		76,689.60		13		7		52.150		81,354.00		1,564.50

		Stec, Cathrin		Office Manager		8		4		30		29.370		45,817.20		8		5		30.250		47,190.00		907.50



		Total Salaries												262,906.80								278,085.60



		OverTime																				2,000.00



		Longevity Hamelin																				1,250.00



		Total Salaries																				281,335.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,069.56



		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Water (Dept. #452)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Cloutier, Joseph		Inspector		9		4		5		32.020		8,325.20		9		9		37.130		9,653.80		185.65

		Hamelin, Donna		Admin. Asst.		SEIU-7		11		5		33.190		8,629.40		SEIU-7		12		33.190		8,629.40		165.95

		Hoban, Jeffrey		Laborer		5		7		5		24.790		6,445.40		5		8		25.540		6,640.40		127.70

		Hoover, Marguitte		Superintendent		13		5		5		49.160		12,781.60		13		7		52.150		13,559.00		260.75

		Stec, Cathrin		Office Manager		8		4		5		29.370		7,636.20		8		5		30.250		7,865.00		151.25



		Total Salaries												43,817.80								46,347.60



		OverTime																				1,500.00





		Total Salaries																				47,847.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				178.26







Storm Water

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Storm Water (Dept. #455)



		Employee		Position		FY23  
Grade		FY23  
Step		Hours		FY23 Hourly		FY23  
Salary		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		FY24  
Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY24 Weekly		Longevity



		Caron, Leo		General Foreman		GF		10		40		35.480		73,798.40		GF		10		36.540		76,003.20		1,461.60		1,000.00

		Larochelle Joshua		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.360		54,828.80		ML		3		27.570		57,345.60		1,102.80		0.00

		Rivard, Tina		Asst. Director		14		6		35		54.180		98,607.60		14		6		55.800		101,556.00		1,953.00		0.00



		Total Salaries												227,234.80								234,904.80



		Overtime																				2,000.00

		Longevity 																				1,000.00



		Total Salaries																				237,904.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				903.48































Regional Dispatch Center - NEED

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2024 Budget

		Regional Dispatch Center



		Department/Description		FY2021
Expended		FY2022
Expended		FY2023
Budget 		FY2024
Regional 
Request 



		Revenue

		State 911 Support and Incentive  Grants		$   1,027,982		$   1,027,982		$   1,161,295		$   1,161,295

		Training Grant		83,475		88,537		86,258		86,258

		Emergency Medical Dispatch Grant		0		23,400		31,800		31,800

		Total Revenue		$   1,111,457		$   1,139,919		$   1,279,353		$   1,279,353



		Expenses

		Regular Salaries		$   593,697		$   1,010,368		$   1,174,557		$   1,326,394

		Temporary Part-Time Salaries		0		63,343		127,370		64,500

		Dispatch Overtime		150,186		386,614		225,000		225,000

		Uniforms		2,500		12,450		15,000		14,500

		Energy Utilities		27,574		37,215		36,300		37,600

		Repairs and Maintenance		4,422		14,315		23,100		35,375

		Leases/Contracts		41,186		113,101		167,981		163,483

		Professional Services		57,983		218,373		66,500		78,828

		Communications		17,361		20,104		19,134		17,872

		Computer		6,372		12,016		36,256		33,230

		Office Supplies		3,438		10,294		2,550		2,550

		All Other Supplies		2,375		773		5,000		5,000

		Dues and Memberships		363		1,675		2,743		2,843

		Staff Development		2,268		1,398		3,500		7,000

		Group Insurance 		185,902		353,015		179,207		259,127

		Middlesex Retirement		0		0		126,282		62,893

		Medicare		11,405		20,725		22,822		24,627

		OPEB		0		0		74,373		72,264

		Property/Liability Insurance		23,481		28,593		32,000		33,000

		Occupational Health 		1,100		0		5,000		5,000

		Total Expenses		$   1,131,613		$   2,304,372		$   2,344,675		$   2,471,086



		Total Net Budget		$   20,155		$   1,164,453		$   1,065,322		$   1,191,733



		State 911 Grant - Estimate		$   20,156		$   1,164,453		$   1,065,322		$   595,866



		Draut/Tewksbury Assessment		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   595,866



		Assessment

		Dracut (47%)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   280,057

		Tewksbury (53%)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   315,809





Health Insurance 

		Active/
Retiree		Group		Insurance Name		Employee 
ID		SPOUSE NAME		Medical  
Group #		Monthly
Amount		Medical 
coverage		% 
Employer		Employer 
Cost		Employee 
Cost		Total Monthly Increase
FY2025
		Total Monthly Cost FY2025		Total FY25 Monthly
Employer Cost		Total FY2025
Monthly Cost
Employee Cost

																						Health Incr		9.8%

																						Medicare Inr		7.5%

		RET		TOWN		ARCHINSKI ANTHONY L				SUSAN M ARCHINSKI		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		BAILEY WILLIAM				CAROLINE ADIE-BAILEY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		BROUILLETTE DAVID				LISA BROUILLETTE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		CORMICK CATHERINE M				JOHN J CORMICK		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		COUTURE DONALD				ALISON COUTURE		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		DERY ARTHUR H				ROBERTA F DERY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		DESROSIERS MONA				MARC DESROSIERS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		FAHEY LAURIE A		572		FREDERICK P FAHEY		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		FLEURY MICHAEL				CHERYL FLEURY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		GREENWOOD TRACEY L				JOSEPH R GREENWOOD		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		GRIMES TIMOTHY D		799		KIMBERLY A GRIMES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		HEALEY KEVIN J				 		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		JAKUTTIS JOSEPH A				STACY L JAKUTTIS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		KOHANSKI JOHN C				MICHELLE A KOHANSKI		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		MACLEAN DOUGLAS				CAROL MACLEAN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		MCLEAN SUZANNE				DAVID MCLEAN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		MURACH DOROTHY M		455		JOHN M MURACH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		OBRIEN DAVID				KENDRA OBRIEN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		PAPPAS PETER L				KATHY S PAPPAS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		SAJA BERNARD A				COLLETTE J SAJA		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		SALEM PETER				LISA SALEM		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		VALDINA ANNE MARIE		2777		JOHN D VALDINA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		WALSH THOMAS J				 		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		AKASHIAN LAUREN M		379		BRIAN T AKASHIAN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDREWS MICHAEL D		5998		ANNMARIE ANDREWS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARCHAMBAULT LAURIE A		3416		JASON E ARCHAMBAULT		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ASHWORTH JEFFREY		51510		SARAH ASHWORTH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		BARRETT PAULA		218		PAULA BARRETT		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CHAFE MEGAN		51703		CORY CHAFE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARON (SARGENT) LINDSEY J		3316		SEAN M CARON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CIPOLLA ANTHONY M		3361		 		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COLFER KATHLEEN		3294		JOHN COLFER		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COLLINS MARGARET		3357				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COOKE MICHELLE		159		RAYMOND J COOKE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COUILLARD GLORIA		51699		PAUL PALEN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUTRUMBES KERRY M		351		JOHN B CUTRUMBES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECKER CHRISTINA		3066		DANIEL P DECKER		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DESTEFANO ANDREA F		196		RICHARD S DESTEFANO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DURKIN MEGHAN K		188		JOSEPH B DURKIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAZIO KATHRYN		51269		KENNETH FAZIO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FIELDS KRISSANDRA		3057		CRAIG FIELDS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FIELDS STEFANIE		51564		MICHAEL FIELDS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENLAW DAWN M		2904		MICHAEL J GREENLAW		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUERRIERO JAMES		51404		SHANNA GUERRIERO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HALL KRIS M		10256		APRIL M HALL		2367484		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HASLAM JACQUELINE		51757		JAMES HASLAM 		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HINES ELIZABETH M		328		DANIEL F HINES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		JANUSZ LAUREN 		51385		MITCHELL JANUSZ		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		JESKI GERALDINE E		2804		MARK J JESKI		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		LOA		SCHOOL		KEOHANE ELIZABETH		3052				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		KUSA BETSY		3436		PETER KUSA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAVOIE (MORO) ELIZABETH M		288		ERIC P LAVOIE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEBLANC STEPHEN J		51329				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEFEBVRE HEATHER		51720		KEVIN LEFEBVRE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCCLOSKEY ELIZABETH M		3302		MICHELLE M LARKIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGRATH SHARON L		125		RUSSELL P MCGRATH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCHUGH LINDA D		2969		MICHAEL J MCHUGH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MONTY TAMMY L		2936		CARL STANKIEWICZ		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		OSGOOD ALLISON		51486		JOSHUA OSGOOD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		RAWDING SUSAN		51791		NICHOLAS RAWDING		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTEE MARK S		3245		SUSAN LANGLOIS-SANTEE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SKELTON GUY		51755		CATHERINE SKELTON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SMITH LAURA L		3211		JEFFREY G SMITH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		WAHL KATELYN A		3042		HENRY N WAHL		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		ALLARD TODD		7623		IVETA ALLARD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		ARMSTRONG MARK		1045		HOLLY ARMSTRONG		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		AYOTTE THOMAS J		974		REBECCA D AYOTTE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		BUXTON (DELLOLIO) JULIE		7514				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		BYAM GREGG		777		KELLEY BYAM		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		CARON LEO		7557		KAREN CARON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		CHESTNUT DONALD		12094		CHERIE LECLAIR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		COTNOIR JOHN R		771		MICHELLE C COTNOIR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		COX JOSEPH		7599		CATHERINE COX		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		DION PETER L		7582		NICOLE I DION		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		DUBOIS WILLIAM		1119		LYN-MARIE DUBOIS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		FLYNN LAWRENCE J		7527		CHRISTINE K FLYNN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		HOOVER MARGUERITE Y		11903		BRENDAN LAVOIE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		HOWARD JOEL A		927		NICOLE A HOWARD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		JOHNSON STEVEN R		7583		BARBARA J JOHNSON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		KALIVAS CHRISTOPHER		12064				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		LECLERC STEPHANIE		12093		DANIEL LECLERC		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MACKEY THOMAS J		1046		MONICA L MACKEY		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MANUGIAN ALISON S		11943		DAVID MANUGIAN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MCLAUGHLIN DANIEL J		853		TRACY A MCLAUGHLIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		PARRA (LANDRY) MELISSA A		904		CHRISTIAN PARRA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		PATENAUDE EDWARD G		11483		MARIE A PATENAUDE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		RODRIGUES BRIAN K		1101		CHERYL A RODRIGUES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		SANTOS DEREK M		755		NICOLE M SANTOS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		SILVA MATTHEW D		944		ALEXA E SILVA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		STEC CATHRIN S		977		FREDERICK C STEC JR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		VOULGARIS ALEXANDER G		1089		COLEEN A VOULGARIS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK DAVID J				KATHLEEN M ADAMCZYK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		AKINS MELISSANNE B				CHRISTOPHER C AKINS III		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		BARCLAY COLLEEN M				RICHARD T BARCLAY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		CHARTIER ANITA				RICHARD CHARTIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		CHOUINARD-LESSARD LISA				ROBERT LESSARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		CHUCKRAN ALAN P		161		CHRISTINA A CHUCKRAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		DEMERS DEBORAH A				ROGER J DEMERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		DEMERS ROMEO		1044		MARIA HELENA DEMERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		DENOMMEE PAUL		3037		KATHLEEN DENOMMEE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		DONOVAN DAVID A				 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		SUR		SCHOOL		ENGLER ERIC				 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		FOLEY KEVIN G		3021		JENNIFER L FOLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		GEORGE JUSTIN				COLBY GEORGE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		HAMEL MARK J		7494		PAULA G HAMEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		KENYON MICHAEL J				CYNTHIA L KENYON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		LANZA WELCH NANCY A				DAVID W WELCH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN DAVID				JOANNE MARTIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MCMAHON LEO F				ERIC RAMSEY		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MCMENIMAN SCOTT R		7318		JENNIFER D MCMENIMAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MOORE DAVID M		2225		DEBORAH A MOORE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MOROWSKI MARK C				PANAGIOTA M MOROWSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		NIGZUS KAREN				JAMES NIGZUS		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ROWE JEFFREY				JODI ROWE		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		SZYMANSKI KATHY		2774		JAN A SZYMANSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		TOCCI ELIZABETH		2106		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ZANELOTTI JEFFREY				AZAR ZANELOTTI		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		ZARELLA THERESE H				MICHAEL ZARELLA		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ZIEMBA GARY E				JENNIFER A ZIEMBA		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK JOSEPH M		10104		MICHELLE ADAMCZYK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARCHIBOLD CHRISTA		51669		IAN ARCHIBOLD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAKER MARNEY		3289		HARLEY BAKER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAMFORD JILLIAN M		2955		JOSHUA K BAMFORD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAVIELLO JENNIFER F		2818		ANDREA BAVIELLO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BLANCHET TREVOR J		2850		SARAH E CHUCKRAN-BLANCHET		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BONENFANT (JOYCE) LINDSEY M		3317		JUSTIN BONEFANT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BORDEN KATRIN A 		2008		ERIC M BORDEN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BORGES ASHLEY M		3210		JONATHAN BORGES		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOWDEN-GURLEY KAREN		51786				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOWIE MARY H		50586		EDWARD J BOWIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BROWN JULIE-MARIE		3313		IAN GREENSTEIN

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BRYAN (MESSER) SANDRA A		286		MICHAEL BRYAN 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BULLARD JENNIFER L		3270		MICHAEL D BULLARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUTLER JILL S		3218		RONALD A BUTLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CANFIELD CYNTHIA M		285		BRAD S CANFIELD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARNEY MARY M		2693		DAVID M CARNEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARTER JOANNE M		221		KEVIN M CARTER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CATALANO ASHLEY		51353		ANTHONY CATALANO JR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CLANCY (GALLANT) CHARLEEN A		3409		ROBERT CLANCY 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CRAFFEY EMILY		51381		CURTIS CRAFFEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CRONIN KELLY J		2869		MAURICE F CRONIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNHA ANTONIO M		50069		TELMA CUNHA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNNINGHAM LANGEVIN		51715		KENDRA LANGEVIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNNINGHAM CORRINE E		3484		JOSEPH CUNNINGHAM 

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		D'AMATO DANIELLE C		3014		RONALD A D'AMATO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAUTEUIL CARRIE A		2659		PAUL M DAUTEUIL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DELSOLIA DEBORAH J		3363		BRIAN DELSOLIA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DESMOND SUSAN J		321		WILLIAM J DESMOND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DONNELLY CHARLENE D		137		MICHAEL P DONNELLY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOUGHTY KATHY A		222		MICHAEL P DOUGHTY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOYLE KRISTINE		2793		TIMOTHY DOYLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		EMERICK (SAVARD) DENIENE M		414		DAVID EMERICK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		EMERSON TIFFANY J		3229		THOMAS M EMERSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FARNHAM D'AGOSTINO		5168		ERIC D'AGOSTINO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FARREN JOHN P		884		DARLENE M FARREN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAULKNER BONNIE J		51228		JOSHUA M FAULKNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FEBO-MIRANDA ANACELIS		2760		SIDNEI MIRANDA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FORTIER KAREN		2689		JEREMIE FORTIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FOWLER (ARAKELIAN) JENNIFER N		432		ROBERT FOWLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FURTADO MARY ELLEN		2801		ANDREW W FURTADO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GANLEY JR PAUL K		2928		ELIZABETH M GANLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GARNEAU JOHANNA M		416		ROBERT GARNEAU

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE
		

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GEORGOPOULOS ANTHONY W		50207		THERESA M GEORGOPOULOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GILLILAND JESSICA C		3375		JAMES K GILLILAND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GODIN CHRISTINA L		3142		SCOTT R GODIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENBERG ADA		51623		RUSSELL COLEMAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENBERG KENNETH A		2718		ROBIN M GREENBERG		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUANGE ANTHONY A		51445		LAURIE GUANGE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUNDRUM SARAH NICHOLE		3463		KYLE GUNDRUM 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYES FROHOCK KRISTIN P		388		DONN W FROHOCK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HEFELE REBECCA D		334		PETER J HEFELE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HEWITT CAMERON		51489		HEIDI HEWITT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HOUSTON JASON S		2733		TANYA M HOUSTON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		JONIEC STEPHANIE		51607		RAYMOND JONIEC		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KANTARGIS NICHOLAS		51611		LINDSAY KANTARGIS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KEEFE SHEILAGH		299		BRIAN KEEFE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KILFOYLE CHRISTINE M		2959		THOMAS E KILFOYLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KING CHRISTOPHER T		2828		KATHLEEN E KING		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KINLEY LYNDSEY D		3252		CLEVE D KINLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KLECZKOWSKI DENISE M		2738		WALTER S KLECZKOWSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KNIGHT JULIE A		2916		STEPHEN M KNIGHT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KOUFOS MINDY B		3156		JOHN S KOUFOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE KIMBERLY A		208		THOMAS P LABRANCHE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAMBERT LINDA M		2599		JEFFREY A LAMBERT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAPAN DONNA		2981		STEPHEN W LAPAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAVOIE JESSICA		51754		MICHAEL LAVOIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAWRENCE KIMBERLY A		51338		JAMES H LAWRENCE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LHEUREUX RAYANN R		1050		DANIEL M LHEUREUX		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LORD CHRISTINE M		185		DEREK L LORD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LUSSIER DEBORAH		51462		WILLIAM LUSSIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYNCH SORAYA		51647		JOHN LYNCH 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYONS HEATHER L		2765		SCOTT L LYONS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACDONALD KATHLEEN		3298		ROBERT MACDONALD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MALVAROSA DEBORAH		51520		THOMAS MALVAROSA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		MCKENNEY MARY		232		JAMES B MCKENNEY II		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCMANUS ELLEN M		3305		JEFFREY S MCMANUS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MELETLIDIS PENNY		51790		JIM MELETLIDIS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERCIER RONALD		3126		MICHELLE J MERCIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERCURIO KAREN M		142		ROBERT J MERCURIO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERRILL DONNA		51696		BART MERRILL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MEZZONI ALICIA M		231		CHRISTOPHER F MEZZONI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MIKUTEL SHARON D		2688		CHRISTOPHER T MIKUTEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MILLER DEAN		51652		SARAH MILLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MONE CHARLES E		2630		SHERYL A MONE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MULENGA KELLYANNE A		2864		CHRISTOPHER K MULENGA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MULLINS ASHLEY L		3140		CHRISTOPHER L MULLINS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MURPHY KIMBERLY		3386		TIMOTHY MURPHY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MUTNANSKY JESSICA A		2790		MICHAEL G MUTNANSKY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		NAULT SUSAN M		441		VINCENT P NAULT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		OUELLET JASON W		2662		CHELSEA N OUELLET		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PANNIELLO KRISTIN L		2894		VINCENT S PANNIELLO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PAQUETTE MICHAEL R		393		KATHY A PAQUETTE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PEASLEE JENNIFER L		128		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PECORA (CASSIDY) JENNIFER		51494		AUSTIN PECORA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PELHAM SHERYL J		3024		JAMIE J PELHAM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PETZOLD-ELEY BRENDA L 		2855		ANDREW PETZOLD-ELEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL THOMAS P		50738		MICHELLE L PIMENTEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PINTO (LORD) EMILY M		3297		NICHOLAS PINTO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RANCOURT STACEY L		3330		TIMOTHY E RANCOURT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RECCHIA FRANCESCO		51552		KIMBERLY RECCHIA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RICHALL (AHERN) EMILY		51598		ZACHARY RICHALL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RICHARD JUSTIN R		51107		STACY RICHARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RIORDAN MAUREEN V		115		MARK RIORDAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROBERSON ERIN P		354		RONALD J ROBERSON JR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROGERS BREANNA M		2961		JOHN M ROGERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROONEY CHERYL		51748				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROSS LISA M		2854		JEFFREY D ROSS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROSSI CARA		51617		MIGUEL TEHUITZIL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RUEL REBECCA J		2833		BRIAN K RUEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTARPIO MELISSA M		2885				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SMITH DANIELLE M		3173		CHRISTOPHER J SMITH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SOUKARAS KELLIE B		2823		PETER H SOUKARAS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		STEEGER KRISTIN L		3398		JOHN W ROLFE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		STONE STEVEN		50184		SUZANNAH C STONE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		TESSIER CAITLYN		51721		ADAM TESSIER 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		VERVILLE MONIQUE M		2716		MICHAEL VERVILLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		VIENS FRANCIS M		340		BETHANY L VIENS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WAGNER MICHELLE D		2813		ERIC R WAGNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WEST STACY M		2923		SCOTT D WEST		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WISE CAROL A		229		RICHARD E WISE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WOJCIK JESSICA		51478		DANIEL WOJCIK JR.		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ALEXANDER CYNDY		11454		MARK ALEXANDER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ALLARD SHAUN		11797		KERRYAN ALLARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ARSENAULT CHERYL		11833		KEVIN ARSENAULT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BOURASSA DENIS		12015		YVONNE BOURASSA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BUSHNELL KERRIE A		785		SEAN E BUSHNELL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BYRON RICHARD M		1057		GAIL M BYRON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CARVER SAMANTHA		1085		NORMAN CARVER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CHARETTE RYAN		12005				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY 		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CHARTRAND DAVID J		1076		FAITH A CHARTRAND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		COLON ANTONIO		11951		MARISSA COLON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CUNHA MICHAEL		7562		JILL CUNHA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS SHAWN M		792		DANIEL S ENOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		FARLEY MEGAN E		772		KEVIN M FARLEY 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		GIBSON TYLER J		7600		NHI N GIBSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		HAMILTON CAROLE A		835		STEPHEN M HAMILTON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		KAELBLEIN NOELLE E		11515		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LANTEIGNE BRIAN D		11549		STEFANY A LANTEIGNE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LAROCHELLE JOSHUA		11910		JENNIFER LAROCHELLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LASORSA DEBRA E		11710		JOSEPH P LASORSA JR.		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEARY SEAN		11902		ARIAN J LEARY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEAVITT CHRISTOPHER S		11496		AMANDA J LEAVITT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEBLANC WARREN J		11708		GAIL M LEBLANC		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MAHONEY BRENDAN M		11744		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MALANDRINO JAKE		917		ALEXIS DONOHOE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN PAUL D		1040		SHEILA M MARTIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MAXIM KYLE		12104		MARISSA MAXIM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MCKENZIE SEAN L		11948		HOLLY A MCKENZIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MERRILL COLLEEN I		1061		RAYMOND A MERRILL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MUIR CHRISTINE		11934		MARK R MUIR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MULLEN STEPHEN P		928		NANCY MULLEN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		NGETH TONY		11745		 KATHERINE NGETH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		NOEL KERRY LEE A		933		ROLAND L NOEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		O'CONNOR BARBARA		11866		RONALD O'CONNOR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		OUELLETTE DAVID M		11731		LYNN OUELLETTE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PALMER ANN MARIE		11938		ROBERT PALMER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PATTERSON JR RICHARD E		1042		KAREN E PATTERSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PHELPS DANIEL		11931		SUZANNE PEHLPS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		RIVARD (DOUK) SOVANARY T		11799		JOSHUA RIVARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		RUSSELL SEAN		12091		STEPHANIE RUSSELL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SAARI TIMOTHY		11727		SUSANA SAARI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SALEM CHERYL A		7611		DANIEL E SALEM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SCRIBNER PAUL D		7567		CYNTHIA A SCRIBNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SIEGLER MICHAEL L		7625		BRANDY A SIEGLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		VANDAL ANN M		775		JAMES E VANDAL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		VOZZELLA SABRINA S		11373		ERIC D VOZZELLA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		YAU LESLIE		764		JANET YAU		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		CHAPUT STEPHEN D				BETH CHAPUT		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		RET		TOWN		GETMAN JOHN L				THERESA GETMAN		4067158		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUTZEN DENNIS		3292		MILAGROS VITOR-BUTZEN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		DUARTE BRENDA		11904		BRONSON DUARTE		4067155		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYES DENISE P		3193		MICHAEL S HAYES		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		HONAN AMANDA M		51484		MATTHEW HONAN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		JOHNSTON MELISSA D		3003				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		KEEFE DENISE		51350		JASON KEEFE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LABONTE PAULA A		2667		DAVID M LABONTE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LESAGE KRISTEN I		3119		KENNETH M LESAGE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYNCH JENNIFER M		3102				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAKIEJ STACEY		51668		CHRISTOPHER MAKIEJ		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		MITRANO ALLYSSA		51726		VINCENT MICHAEL MITRANO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHEPHERD KIMBERLY I		3179		STEVEN SHEPHERD		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SILVA KELLY B		3164		JONATHAN J SILVA		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SNOWDON JEANETTE C		3264		MICHAEL H SNOWDON		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SPINDLER SHARON M		2986		EDWARD R SPINDLER		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SURRETTE (RESENDES) NICOLE		51487		SHAWN SURRETTE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		BRADY LOU ANNE		940		MARK BRADY		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		CARROCA JONATHAN		11523		KATIE CARROCA		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		COLEMAN ZACHARIAH L		7617		DANIELLE M COLEMAN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		FEENEY JUSTIN S		7646		JESSICA FEENEY		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY 		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GARSIDE WALTER		12066				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GERRISH ALEX D		946		TAYLOR M GERRISH		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GOSSELIN JON M		7579		CARYN B GOSSELIN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		IVOS MARIA		12007		JOSHUA PRIMEAU		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		JOYCE THOMAS		11928		STEPHANIE MELLO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		MARTIN KEVIN		1080		LANI MARTIN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		O'DONNELL SHANE R		11491		KAYLA A O'DONNELL		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		PAPE ERIC E		7607		 		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		RESTO SALGADO BERNARDO		11930		KATHICHA RESTO COTTO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		THOMAS JEROME		12045		MIRIAM THOMAS		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLISON GARY				ANDREA ALLISON		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		ARSENEAUX JACQUELINE G		10278				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		BRAMBLE GARY				WILLIAM MULLIN		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		DESCHENES JUDITH A				JEANNE ROY 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		FERRONETTI ROBYN J		2652		DOUGLAS FERRONETTI		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		GORBY ERIC L		240		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET / SPOUSE		SCHOOL		HOFFMAN SCOTT		699		JAYNE HOFFMAN		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		KOHANSKI JR. ROBERT W.				 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

						MATTE KELLIE						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCABE-MURPHY PAULA						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		MULLIN KEVIN				 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		NAWN GAIL M						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		PAPPASTERGION DAYLE E						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN DENISE						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET / SPOUSE		SCHOOL		WHITING DAVID						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		AMARAL SILVA JEANNE M		2657				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		APONOVICH LORI A		491		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		BERARD LAURIE G		2620				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUDZYNSKI LINDA		51788				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONVERY LAUREN C		3007		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAVIS SARA		51716				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		EKBATANI FARRAH K		3353		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAHEY MARY		3366				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		JAREK LAURIE A		2857		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		KILLGREN WENDY		51661				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		LANIER DONNA		50957				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARTIN KASEY		3334				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MATTE (ST. ONGE) LISA		51772				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCELHINNEY MICHAEL P		166		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGHEE MICHAEL D		50767		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCHUGH JESSICA		51406				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCMAHON KATHLEEN M		2691		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		PLUNKETT SHANA		51616				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		RIGGS OLIVIA		51738				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTIAGO(OLIVO) YACINDA		51536				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		TROCHE MELISSA		51741				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		BROUILLETTE GAGE		11784				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		DUARTE AUDREY		11904				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		El RACHAEL		12046				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT 		TOWN		FOLEY THOMAS		11746				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		GOLDEN KAREN A		11664		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		JAITEH MOHAMADOU		889		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		LAJOIE SEAN		11935				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		LUNDBERG ROBERT		11875				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		ROCHA TYLER		11874				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		RYAN JOHNATHAN		11873				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		SIMAO III APOLINARIO		12087				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		SMITH ROLAND		12088				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		TIBBETTS WILLIAM		12101				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		WAGNER LISA		753		GERALD WAGNER		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		BEAULIEU CYNTHIA		327				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		BERGERON PATRICIA A		2941		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTS SUSAN J						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		BOMIL BRENDA						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		CAHILL LORI		794		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		DENEU FRANCIS		11697				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		SUR		TOWN		DEZAN ELIZABETH						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		DUBOIS CATHLEEN				WILLIAM DUBOIS		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		FISHER SUSAN N		2725				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		GRECO-BISHOP NANCY L						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		GREENWOOD DAVID L						4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		GRUE MARY				VINCENT DENUFRIO (MTRS)		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		HUARD DENISE J		3020		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		KANE CAROL				DENNIS KANE		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMONTAGNE GISELE D						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		LAPLANTE TAMMY						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN KRISTINE				MARC MARTIN		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTINEZ DAVID				JOYCE DESJARDINS		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON KATHLEEN						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCARTHY-HALL DIANE				JAMES HALL		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

						MOGE SHARON						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		RENAUD LISA				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEPHERD LYNNE E		2925				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		SIMS DONALD A				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		STECCHI DAVID F				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK CHAD P		50506		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLARD SARAH A		3199		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN PAIGE A		3243				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN RUTH P		2632		WILLIAM M ALLEN		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDLER BRITTANI S		51481				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANGEL HALLEY		51619				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARENA DANIELLE		51610				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL 		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BARRETT SCOTT		51701				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAROU MARIA		51770				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BETTENCOURT LINDSEY R		51409				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BIELAWSKI ASHLEY		51768				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BLAIR KATELYN		51665				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOTELHO NICHOLAS A		50935		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOUCHER BARBARA A 		425		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOUMIL PETER S		727		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOURQUE NATALIE		3420				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BRADY KIMBERLY L		3219				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUCHNER DANIEL		51599				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BURNS JENNIFER		51620				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CAPONE MELANIE		995		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		CLANCY PATRICK		51561				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONKLIN KATIE M		3295		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONSENTINO ADAM		51734				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		COURTEMANCHE DEBORA A		2800		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CROWLEY RYAN C		3406				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CURTIS CYNTHIA L		932				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		D'ENTREMONT JARED		51798				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DANIELS JACOB		51702				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAVIS ALYSSA		51736				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECATUR MEGHAN 		51731				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECORPO SARAH K		2947		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DIFONTE NICOLE		51739				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DIXON KERRI		51743				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DELLARCIPRETE CAILIN		3427				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOWLING ALEXIS		51604				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FERDINANDO KELSEY L		51383				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FOLEY DELIA		51732				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FRECHETTE JEAN		51511				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER KEVIN P		3428				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GARABEDIAN BRIA		51580				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GIGLIO GIANNA		51476				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL 		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUIMOND JENNIFER K		3343				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAND CALEB J		2702				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HARRIES LORI A		450		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HIGSON LINDSAY-PAIGE		3011		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HOAG SOPHIE M		3323		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HORTON CHARLEAN A		51137		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HUTCHINSON CHERIE A		186		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAMBERT LAURENCE C		51497				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEDUC ADAM		51597				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LESSARD LISSA M		50958				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYSEN MARIA D		51513				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACKENZIE DEBRA A		2621		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACNEIL KYLE		51632				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARION BRYAN J		10218				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARTIN ANTONIO J		489		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MATTHEWS ROBERT		51636				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGRATH NANCY		2861		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGUINNESS MARIA A		639		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MEDINA ROBIN J		2806		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MOLLOY ROBERT E		51380		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MORRISON JEFFREY		51488				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MURPHY LOUISE Y		117		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		NELSON SAMANTHA		51485				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		NESBITT BARBARA R		2755		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		O'NEIL KATHERINE E		3177		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		OUELLETTE YVONNE M		495		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PANDOLPH ADAM M		3220		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PATENAUDE DOROTHEA S		280		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PICANSO KERRI A 		3380		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		RAMALHO JR JOSEPH		51535				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		RUFFIN HAKEEM		51667				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		RYBACK KASSANDRA		51767				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SCHWING CHRISTINE M 		3452				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SEAMANS DEBRA S		2809		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHELTON TAYLOR R		3470				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHERBURNE RYAN		51765				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SIGMAN SARAH		51725				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SNIVELY LAUREN		3400		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		STONE KATELYN		51742				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SWARTZ KRISTEN E		51490				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SZETTELLA RUTH N		2731		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TANGUAY KATHLEEN E		3487				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		THOMAS MATTHEW 		51393				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TOOMEY KIM		51499				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TORRES RICARDO		51626				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TURIANO MARY ANNE		3333		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		VELELLA SARA		2820		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		VOURTSAS JOANNA		51727				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		WALLACK SAMANTHA		51771				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WASHBURN SANDRA		51430				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WHOLEY SHARON M		395		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WISE KEVIN M		50638		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WRIGHT ELIZABETH A		51501				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZELENKA ABBY K		51505				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZULMA LAMBERT BLANCA		3095		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZWICKER NICOLE M		51386				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYHURST (ROSS) LAUREN E		3105				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ARSENEAUX JESSICA		12019				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BARTLETT PETER		11678		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BERGERON JOSEPH		11987				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BOISSONNEAULT JAYNE		1068		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CHANDONNET MATTHEW		768		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		COALTER CHRISTOPHER R		1062		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		COLLUPY KILE						4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CURLEY KARA J		11900				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CURTIS ANDREW		11894				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		DOUGLAS DONNA		1655		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS MARYLEE		1095		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS STEPHEN P		1071		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		FINNERTY MICHAEL E		11669		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GAGNON BRIAN T		11724		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GAROFALO VICTOR		11899				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GEOFFROY CONNOR R		11474				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GYS ANDREW		11743				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		HARDY SUSAN E		971		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		HOBAN JEFFREY J		11668		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		LARMAND ALEXANDER		11955				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		LUDWIG ROBERT M		916		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MARTIN JACOB		12024				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MCCARTHY BRIAN P		815		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MELLONAKOS DEMETRI C		766		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		NAYLOR MADISON		12033				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		NYORO DANIEL		11484		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		PAPAFAGOS ANDREAS D		11813				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		POITRAS ANDREW		11994				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		POWERS DANIEL D		11929				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		QUINN JOHN M		972		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ROWE SHANNON R		790		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ROZZI JR PHILIP J		11953				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		SEAMANS JONATHAN D		778		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		SMITH KAITLIN M		11907				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		THIBODEAU SEAN		11960				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		YAU KARL		757		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ZANNI DOMINIQUE		11911				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		ARSENEAUX JOHN		813				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		SUR		TOWN		BOISVERT ROGER				 		4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		GARLAND WAYNE L						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		KACZMARSKI JOHN						4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGURRIN SANDRA A						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		SCHOOL		TURNBOW NATHANIEL						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		WOJTAS RHONDA				KENNETH WOJTAS		4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN MADISON		51778				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDERSON BROOKE		51744				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAKER LISA S		151		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOAEN KERRY		3383				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARROCA MARIA M		3197		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CHAMPOUX STEVEN		51232		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		COURTEMANCHE KEITH R		3191		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CURTIS SABRINA L		50051		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		DEMARAIS ALEX		51601				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		FROST EMILY		51491				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENWOOD BETH		51595				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL 		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		JOSLIN MARGARET C		3108		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		KALTSAS IRENE B		2611				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAZZOLTA (MAIA) ALYSSA R		3134		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAYOR SHEALAGH		51762				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MORROW ALEX		51612				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		NOWELL NICHOLE		51515				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PALMISANO CHRISTINE		51615				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PARENT DAVID M		3481				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PARSONS HEATHER		51625				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		SILVAR MARK C		51141		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		TOUPIN DENISE S		2812		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		WOOD HAYLEY		51576				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		KULIS JEREMY		11909				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		LAMONTAGNE BRIAN		11549				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		LEVESQUE AIMEE		12038				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		MCANESPIE OWEN		12039				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		STEERE KEVIN		12041				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

																				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00



										Total Increase BCBS Plans 				$979,792.64						$739,429.45		$240,363.19		$95,529.78		$1,075,322.42		$811,523.82		$263,798.60



		RET		SCHOOL		CUMMINGS CHERYL				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEVEAU DENISE				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO DOMINIC				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARO FLORENCE						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARO JOHN						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HURLEY ELAINE M				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LEMIEUX JEAN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGRATH CATHY				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCNIFF CAROL				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RIOPELLE MARY				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROARK KATHLEEN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROY JEANNE						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SOUZA BARBARA				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TULLY SHARON				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VANDETTE DIANE				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZAGORSKI JOHN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		ACE CLEE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ACKLEY DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		AGGOTT JOAN L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLEN CRISTINA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLEN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLISON ANDREA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANCTIL MAURICE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANCTIL SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANDERSON ANN MARIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		ANDREWS GAIL R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ANGLUIN JAMES				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ANNUNZIATO DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		APOSTOLAS NANCY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ARASKIEWICZ STEPHEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ARASKIEWICZ SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ASQUITH HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ASQUITH ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAKER ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BANACOS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BANACOS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARIBEAULT DONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARIBEAULT DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARKER THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARRY JANET				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARTON DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARTON ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BASON JOAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BASON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAXTER JOHN THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAXTER PHYLLIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BEAULIEU RAYMOND				CYNTHIA BEAULIEU		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		BEAUREGARD THERESE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BENCE CATHERINE L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BERARD LEONA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BERARD PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERARD PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERGERON KARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERGERON RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERNARD BENJAMIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERUBE PENELOPE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERUBE ROBERT 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BETTENCOURT BRIAN						502363127		$   384.07		inDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTENCOURT LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTS ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON BARBARA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON MARGARET A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON WALTER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BILLINGTON DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BILLINGTON GILBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BLAIR RUTH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		BLAZON JUDITH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		BOGOCHOW HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOISSONNEAULT HENRY R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOMIL THOMAS F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BONJORNO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BOUCHER MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		BOUMIL CAROLANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOUMIL MARY JO						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOUMIL WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRETON JANYCE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRETON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISCOE ROBERTA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BRISSETTE JEANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BRISSETTE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISSON SHEILA M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISSON THOMAS D						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BUBAR FRANCIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURGESS MICHAEL				ROSELYN BURGESS		50363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURGESS ROSELYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		BURKETT THEODORE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS ELINOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS NOREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		BURZALOW CHARLES M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BUXTON CAROL 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BUXTON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAFETEIRO JEAN A				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CAHILL MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CANAVAN VIRGINIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAPLES KEITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAPLES THERESA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARANO BARBARA A		2602				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARANO MICHAEL		2602				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARROLL JOHN				DEBORAH KONIOWKA		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CASHIN PAULA A 				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAULDWELL ANDREA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAULDWELL ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CERRETTI JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CERRETTI PATRICIA E						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CHARBONNEAU JILL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CHENELLE DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CHENEVERT BARBARA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CIESLIK RACHEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARK GAYLE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARKE LAUREL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARKE THOMAS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		CLASON CYNTHIA E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLOUTIER SUZANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COLANTONIO JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COLANTONIO RITA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COLLUPY EVERETT D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COMPAGNONE GAIL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COMPAGNONE WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CONNORS ROSEMARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CONOLE CLEMENT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CONOLE DIANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORCORAN PAULA A		2998		 		4067155		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORRIGAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORRIGAN SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COSGROVE KAREN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE RAYMOND						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE SANDRA				RAYMOND COTE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COURTENAY DAVID				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COURTENAY VIRGINIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COYLE THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COYLE WANDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG BARKER PAULA 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG BARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG PATRICIA				BARRY CREGG		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CROWLEY JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CROWLEY MARY LOU						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CULLINAN HARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CUMMINGS BONJORNO JOAN				ANTHONY BONJORNO		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CURRIER ANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CURRIER CLIFFORD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		D'ADDARIO BARBARA A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		D'ADDARIO FRANK G						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAIGLE DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		DAIGLE MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAIGLE RONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAUPHINAIS DORIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAUPHINAIS GERARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVENPORT DREW						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVENPORT ERICA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVIS CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVIS JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		DAVIS JEFFREY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAWSON ALBERT JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAWSON PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEAN DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEAN HENRY J		773				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DECELLE ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELEHANTY LOUISE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELISLE MARLENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELISLE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELUCIA MARTHA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEMERS PENELOPE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DENUFRIO VINCENT C						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		DERY ROGER				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DESJARDINS JOYCE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DESLAURIERS MARGARET				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESPIRITO DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESPIRITO RUTH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESROSIERS WILLIAM G				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DINOPOULOS GREGORY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DINOPOULOS KAREN l				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DION CHERYL						4067155		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET				DION PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO JEANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOE DONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOE MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOHERTY LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		DONAHUE PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DONNELLY JOAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOUCETTE DENNIS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOWNING KATHLEEN M		628				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOWNING WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DROUIN NANCY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DROUIN ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DUBOIS WILLIAM H						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL 		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUGAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUGAN LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUMONT ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DUTNEY DENNIS W				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		EDWARDS GLEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ENIS JUDITH A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ENIS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARINO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARINO MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FASTH NORMAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FENNESSEY ANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FENNESSEY GERALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		FERCHAK BARBARA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FERRONETTI DOUGLAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FINNEGAN CLAIRE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FINNEGAN LEONARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		FITZGERALD RENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FRANGIAMORE WILLIAM				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FRECHETTE LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FYRER DENISE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

				SCHOOL		FYRER GEORGE 				DENISE FYRER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNE JOANN F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNE VICTOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNON JAMES C						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNON SHEILA M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER NEIL				LINDA GALLAGHER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		GALLE LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		GARLAND DOROTHY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GARVEY KATHARINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GAUDETTE LEO				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER LORRAINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GIROUX DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GIROUX ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GOLEC HENRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GOSSELIN MARC J						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRAHAM ANDREW						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GRAHAM KATHLEEN M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET		SCHOOL		GRAHAM SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRANDE ANDREA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRANDE LEON				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GREENE JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GREENE PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUNTHER ERNEST						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUNTHER LOIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUZIEJKA DONNA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HALEY OLIVE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL ARLENE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL JAMES L 				DIANE MCCARTHY-HALL		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL MERIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL RUTH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL WILFRED				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALLORAN LIANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAMEL GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAMEL ISABELLE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON CLARE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON DOUGLAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAPENNY C. GERALDINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARDY WILMA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARMON-EDWARDS M ANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARRINGTON PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARVEY DAVID				MADELINE LAMARRE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HEBERT JOYCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HEIGHINGTON ALAN		2609				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET				HEIGHINGTON ELAINE M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HOFFMAN JAYNE				SCOTT HOFFMAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HOLMES DEBORAH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HOUSTON DONNA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUGHES KENNETH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUGHES MARYANN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HURLEY CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HURLEY DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUTCHINS GALE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		IANNUZZO DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		IANNUZZO RUSSELL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JACKSON DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JACKSON KENNETH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JACOBS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JACOBS STANLEY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JOHNSON MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JOHNSON MELVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES RAYMOND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JUBINVILLE DAWN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JUBINVILLE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KANE DENNIS				CAROL KANE 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL 		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KAYE DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLEHER KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLEHER THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLY MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY DENIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY EDWARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		KIZNER SHARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KLIMCZAK JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		KNOWLTON ELVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KONDRA JOHN 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KONIOWKA DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KOSTOULAKOS JUDITH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KOZLOWSKI DIANE				NORMAN KOZLOWSKI		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KOZLOWSKI NORMAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE KATHARINE 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRECQUE CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRECQUE KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACH JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACH SYLVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACROIX AGNES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACROIX JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		LAFOND JOSETTE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAFONTAINE LEO						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LALIME JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LALIME RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMARRE MADELEINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOND KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOND MARK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOTHE JOANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET		SCHOOL		LANGILL JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LANGILL LIANNE				JAMES LANGILL		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LANTEIGNE DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LANTEIGNE DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAPIANA JOSEPH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAPLANTE JOSEPH R						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAREAU HELEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LATHAM FREDERICK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LATHAM KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAUER JOY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAUER WILLIAM				JOY LAUER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECCESE ROBERTA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECESSE CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECESSE JUDY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECOURT ANN M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECOURT MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		LEVASSEUR DAVID				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIAKOS EFFEGENI				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIE LIKAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIE WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LLOYD ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LLOYD VIRGINIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LUSSIER EMMA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LUSSIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYON BARBARA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYONS BARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYONS SUZANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		MACHADO EILEEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MACLEAN JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAGUIRE ANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAGUIRE MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		MAHONEY MARTHA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAJEWSKI DIANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAJEWSKI FRANK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MALLORY ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MALLORY ROBIN S						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MANNINO MATTHEW				DENISE SULLIVAN 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION DEBRA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION RAYMOND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION RICHARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTEL DOROTHY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTIN DOLORES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN MARC				KRISTINE MARTIN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTINO CHRISTINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON CAROLYN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON MARTIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MATTE THEODORE				KELLIE MATTE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MATTHEWS MARY LEE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCARTHY MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCLURE DIANE L						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCLURE WILLIAM				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCDERMOTT SHEILA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGAHAN MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCGRAIL JOHN F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRE ALLAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRE MARYLOU						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRK KATHRYN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCKENNEY MAURA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCNAMARA ELAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCNIFF THOMAS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MERCIER PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MERCIER SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		METROS JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		METROS PHYLLIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MICHAUD JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MICHAUD MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MILLS JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MILLS KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MINIHAN ELLEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MOGE KENNETH B				SHARON P MOGE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONAHAN SHERYL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONAHAN THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONROE LINDA		2858		 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL-PERRY DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL DANA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL SHEILA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MOSTONE REGINA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MULLEN MARIE H				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MULLIN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MURNINGHAM PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MURPHY RONALD (SPOUSE)						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NAWN THEODORE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NEWTON ANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NEWTON ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NICOLORO KAREN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NICOLORO ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NINTEAU JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NINTEAU SHERYLL A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOEL ALINE P						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		NOEL PETER				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOEL ROBERT L						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		NOEL SUZANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOONAN JOANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOONAN ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OBANDO LUCINIO				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		O'LEARY PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ONEILL DANIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ONEILL SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OST JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OST KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OTREMBA ROBERTA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PACHECO GEORGE JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PACHECO LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		PAGONES JESSIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PANAGIOTOPOULOS LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PANAS LOUIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PANAS SALLY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PAPPASTERGION JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		PAQUET SOLANGE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUETTE NOELLA L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUIN JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUIN JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARKER JOHN D						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARKER MARIANNE B						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARTHUM SANDRA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PEDRO JODY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PEDRO MARGARET						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PELLETIER GERARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PELLETIER LOREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PERRY GLEN				DEBORAH MORRILL-PERRY		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PHELAN GLENDYS				WILLIAM PHELAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PHELAN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PIENDAK DENNIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PIENDAK SHARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL EDWARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL NANCY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		POIRIER CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		POIRIER PENELOPE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		POMERLEAU LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		POMERLEAU ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRATT ANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRATT RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PROULX JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PROULX LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PROVENCHER MARILYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PROVENCHER RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRZYBYLA JOSEPH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRZYBYLA THERESE R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PURDIS CYNTHIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUARTARONE JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUARTARONE MARILYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUINN JOHN  						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUINN KATHERINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RALLS MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RALLS SHIRLEY L		79		 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RANCOURT MICHELLE				RICHARD RANCOURT		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RANCOURT RICHARD				MICHELLE RANCOURT		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		REIDY EDWARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		REYNOLDS LEAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		REYNOLDS JAY		783				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RICHARDSON BRENDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RICHARDSON KEVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS JUDITH M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS MARSHALL JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS THERESA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROMANOWSKY JANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROMANOWSKY ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RONSIVALLI JACQUELINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RONSIVALLI JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROSE MILDRED				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROWE KEVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROWE LORENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RUDOLPH ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SALEM MARK				SHEILA MCDERMOTT 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SCHIRIPO JR. JOSEPH A				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SCHWARZ SUSAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SEAMANS PAUL E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SERINO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SERINO TRUDYE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHADAN CHARLES				JOYCE SHADAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHADAN JOYCE				CHARLES SHADAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHAGOURY DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHAGOURY JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		SHAW FAITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		SHAW WARREN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEEHAN JOSEPH				LORRIANE SHEEHAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHEEHAN JULIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEEHAN LORRAINE R 		2610		JOSEPH SHEEHAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SIMARD JANET						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SINTROS OLIVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SINTROS SPIROS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SKOULAS OLIVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SMITH ANN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		SPAULDING CAROL E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ST.ARNAUD ESTELLE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ST.ARNAUD PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		STARK MARSHA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		STARK PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SWERCHESKY DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SWERCHESKY THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SZAFRAN ELEANOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SZAFRAN JOSEPH JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TALBOT PAULINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TAMANAKIS MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THEALL CARLENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THEALL THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THIVIERGE GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THIVIERGE LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TOBIN ELIZABETH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TOWLE CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TREPAS CONSTANCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TROUVILLE LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSIOULIS CONSTANTINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSIOULIS ELIZABETH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSOUPRAKAKIS DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSOUPRAKAKIS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TURCOTTE ROLAND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TURNBOW SHELLEY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		VEINO LAWRENCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VACHON DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VACHON PAUL R		50497		DEBRA L VACHON		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VIVENZIO JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VIVENZIO RAYMOND						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		VIVIER AGNES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VOYER CHARLENE D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WAGNER LEONARD D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WARE ELIZABETH M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WATKINS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WATKINS WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WHELTON GEORGIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WHITING CAROL M		197		DAVID R WHITING		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		WINKOWSKI ANNMARIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WOJTAS KENNETH						502363238		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WRIGHT CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WRIGHT JAMES JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		YOUNG ROBERT W						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

						ZABBO-GREENWOOD KATHERINE				DAVID GREENWOOD		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZUKOWSKI DANIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZUKOWSKI MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEEGAN CHARLES						4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		SCHOOL		DEEGAN KAREN						4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		SUR		SCHOOL		MISCIA DAVID				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		SUR		SCHOOL		PETTINATI CHARLOTTE E				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		TOWN		DION RICHARD				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		SCHOOL		ROWE JAMES				 		502363127-65 L1		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		DOYLE STEPHEN						502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		TOWN		GAGNON CECILE				 		502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		SCHOOL		MAKOS LINDA						502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		SCHOOL		SAUNDERS MARTHA J				 		502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		TOWN		JOHANSEN MARY						4067159		$   325.68		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$254.03		$71.65		$24.43		$350.11		$273.08		$77.02

		RET		SCHOOL		MURPHY HELEN				 		502363272		$   200.22		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$156.17		$44.05		$15.02		$215.24		$167.88		$47.35

																				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

										Total Medicare Cost Increase FY2024				$214,929.08						$167,610.12		$47,318.96		$16,119.68		$231,048.76		$180,180.87		$50,867.89



										Total Cost Insurance Monthly				$1,194,721.72						$907,039.57		$287,682.15		$111,649.46		$1,306,371.18		$991,704.70		$314,666.49



										Total Cost Insurance Annual				$14,336,660.64						$10,884,474.78		$3,452,185.86		$1,339,793.56		$15,676,454.20		$11,900,456.34		$3,775,997.86



										New Hires																		$275,000.00



										Estimated Payouts Non Insurance																		$75,000.00



										Total Insurance																		$12,250,456.34







Dental Insurance

		Last Name		First Name		Department		Division		Status		Rate

		RETIREES - IND

		Ace		Clee A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Aggott		Joan L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Andrews		Gail R		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Angluin Sr.		James J		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Annunziato		Diane		Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Apostolas		Nancy		Retired		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Arseneaux		Jacqueline  		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Arseneaux		John M		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Baker		Robert D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Barry		Janet L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bence		Catherine L		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Berard 		Philip R		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bergeron		Patricia A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bernard		Benjamin W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Brian F		Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Lorraine R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Blair		Ruth A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bogochow		Helen J		Surv. Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Boissonneault		Henry		Retired - DPW		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Boisvert Jr		Roger		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bosan 		Katherine L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Boucher		Mary E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bubar		Francis		Retired - School		School		Sur. Spouse		$36.47

		Burkett		Theodore		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Burns		Noreen E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Burzalow		Charles M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cafeteiro		Jean A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cahill		Michael J		Public Works		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Canavan		Virginia M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cashin		Paula A		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Charbonneau		Jill		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Chenelle		Diane M		Retired - School 		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Chenevert		Barbara H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cieslik		Rachel A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cimon		Roger (Nancy)		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clark		Gayle J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clarke 		Laurel J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clarke 		Thomas F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clason		Cynthia E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cloutier		Suzanne H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Connors		Rosemary D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Corcoran		Paula A		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Cosgrove		Karen A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Courtenay		David M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Cullinan		Harry		Retired - Building Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Cummings		Cheryl A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Daigle		Diane C		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Davis		Jeffrey		Retired - surv spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DeCelle Jr.		Robert H		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Delehanty		Louise A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DeLucia		Martha M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Demers		Penelope A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Deneu		Francis A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Dery		Roger A		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		DesLauriers		Margaret A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Deveau		Denise M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dezan		Elizabeth		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Dinopoulos		Gregory		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dinopoulos		Karen		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dion		Richard		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DiRocco jr.		Dominic M		Retired - Public Works		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Doherty		Linda D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Donahue		Patricia 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Doucette		Dennis G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Doyle		Stephen 		Retired - Town		Town		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Edwards		Glen A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Enis		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fasth		Norman S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Ferchak		Barbara J		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Finnegan		Claire A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fisher		Susan N		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Fitzgerald		Rene		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Frangiamore		William J		Retired- School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Frechette		Lorraine M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fyrer		Denise T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Gallagher		Sandra A		Retired - school		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Garland 		Dorothy E		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Garland		Wayne L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gaudette		Leo T		Retired - Fire Chief		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gauthier		Carol A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Golec		Henry E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Gorby		Eric L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Grande		Andrea E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Grande		Leon E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Greene		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Guziejka		Donna M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hall		Arlene B		Surviving Spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hall 		Wilfred J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hamilton		Clare C		Retired - Council On Aging		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hapenny		C. Geraldine		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Harmon-Edwards		Anne		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Harrington		Patricia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hebert		Joyce A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Holmes		Deborah A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Houston		Donna L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hughes		Kenneth E		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hughes		Mary Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hurley		Elaine		Sewer Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hutchins		Gale		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Jones		Raymond T		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kaye		Diane		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Kelly		Mary I		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Kizner		Sharon J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Klimczak		Janice		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Knowlton		Elvia D		Surviving Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kohanski Jr.		Robert W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kondra		John		Retired - DPW		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kostoulakos		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lach		Sylvi Gail		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lafond		Josette S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lafontaine		Leo D		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Lamontagne		Gisele		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lamothe		Joanne P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lapiana		Joseph J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lareau		Helen R		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Leccese		Roberta M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Liakos		Effegenia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lie		Likam		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lyon		Barbara A		Town Clerk Office		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		MacLean		Janice M		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Mahoney		Martha W		Surviving Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Makos		Linda C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Debra L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Raymond M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Richard M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Martel		Doherty H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Martin		Dolores		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Mason		Carolyn F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McCarthy		Mary Ellen		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGahan		Maureen H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGrath		Cathy J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGuirk		Kathryn M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McKenney		Maura S		Retired- School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McMahon		Leo F		Retired - Fire		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Michaud		Janice C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Michaud		Michael T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Minihan		Ellen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Monroe		Linda A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrill		Dana R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Morrill		Sheila A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Mostone		Regina		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Mullin 		Kevin P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Noel Jr.		Peter E		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Noel		Suzanne		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		O'Leary		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Obando		Lucinio A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Otremba		Roberta A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pagones		Jessie B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Panagiotopoulos		Linda M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Parthum		Sandra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pettinati		Charlotte		Surv. Spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Edward		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Mary		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Nancy		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Przybyla		Joseph A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Przybyla		Therese R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Purdis		Cynthia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Ralls		Michael W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Ralls		Shirley L		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Reidy		Edward J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Renaud		Lisa R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Riopelle		Mary Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Roark		Kathleen M		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Rogers		Judith M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Rose (Silvaria)		Mildred H		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Saunders		Martha J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Schiripo Jr.		Joseph A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Schwarz		Susan A		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Seamans		Paul E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sheehan		Julie S		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Shepherd		Lynne E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sims		Donald A		Retired - school		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Smith		Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Souza		Barbara A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Spaulding		Carol		Surv Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Stark		Marsha R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sullivan		Denise L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tamanakis		Mary		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tobin		Elizabeth A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tocci		Elizabeth  		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Towle		Carol C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Trepas		Constance A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tully		Sharon E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Turcotte		Roland R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Vandette		Diane R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Veino		Lawrence		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Vivier		Agnes		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Voyer		Charlene D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Wagner		Leonard D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Ware		Elizabeth M		Planner		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Whelton		Georgia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Winkowski		Annmarie		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		RETIREES - FAM

		Akins		Melissa B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Allen		William C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Allison		Andrea L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Anctil		Susan J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Araskiewicz		Stephen A		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Archinski		Anthony L		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Asquith		Helen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bailey		William E		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Banacos		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Barclay		Colleen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Baribeault		Donna A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Barker		Thomas A		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Barton		Deborah A		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Bason		Joan		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Baxter		Phyllis E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Beaulieu 		Cynthia J		School Dept- Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Berard 		Paul R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bergeron		Richard E		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Berube		Penelope A		Library		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Betts		Susan J		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Biedron		Margaret A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Billington		Deborah A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bomil		Thomas F		Retired - Board Of Health		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Bonjorno		Anthony T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Breton		Michael		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Brissette		Roger N		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Brisson		Sheila M		Retired - Teacher		school		Retiree		$106.01

		Burgess		Michael R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Burns		Elinor		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Buxton		Michael R		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Caples		Theresa M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Carano		Barbara A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cerretti		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cauldwell		Andrea H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Chaput		Stephen D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chartier		Anita L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Chouinard-Lessard		Lisa		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Chuckran		Alan P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Colantonio		Rita 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Collupy		Everett D		Electric Inspector		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Compagnone		William R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Conole		Clement J		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Cormick		Catherine M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Corrigan		Sandra		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cote		Raymond A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cregg		Barry		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Crowley		Mary Lou		Retired - Building Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Currier		Anna S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Daddario		Frank G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dauphinais		Gerald R		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Davenport		Erica R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Davis		Carol R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dawson		Patricia C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dean		Henry J		School Dept - Admin		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Deegan		Karen L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Delisle		Marlene J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Demers		Deborah A		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Demers		Romeo D		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Denommee		Paul M		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		DeNufrio		Vincent C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dery		Authur		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		DesJardins		Joyce A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Despirito		David D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Desrosiers 		Mona T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Doe		Donald E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Donnelly		Joan A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Donovan		David A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Downing		Kathleen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Drouin		Nancy A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dugan		Linda M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Engler		Eric 		Surv. Spouse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Fahey		Laurie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farino		Anthony J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Faro		Florence A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Fennessey		Anne M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ferronetti		Robyn J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fleury		Michael D		Retired - Police  		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Foley		Kevin G		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Gagnon		Sheila M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Gauthier		Kathleen C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		George		Justin		Retired - 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Getman 		John L		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Gosselin Sr		Marc J		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Graham		Andrew G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Greco-Bishop		Nancy L		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Greenwood		David L		Retired - Fire		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Greenwood		Tracey L		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Grimes		Timothy D		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Gunther III		Ernest H		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Meriel F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Roger O		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Ruth E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hamel		Isabelle		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hamel 		Mark J		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamilton 		Mary B		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Healey		Kevin J		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Heighington		Elaine M		School Dept - Nurse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hoffman		Jayne M		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$106.01

		Huard		Denise J		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hurley		Charles		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Iannuzzo		Debra Joy		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jackson		Debra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jacobs		Stanley L		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Jakuttis Jr		Joseph A		Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Johnson		Maureen		Retired-School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jones		Mary C		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Kane		Carol A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kelleher		Thomas P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kennedy		Helen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kennedy		Susan  		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kenyon Sr		Michael J		Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Koniowka		Deborah A		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kozlowski		Norman J		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Labranche		Katharine A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		LaBrecque		Kathleen A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lacroix		John D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lalime		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lamond		Kathleen C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Langill		James J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lanteigne		David B		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Lanza Welch		Nancy A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Latham		Frederick C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lauer		Joy E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lecesse		Judy Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		LeCourt		Ann M		School Dept - Nurse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lloyd		Virginia  		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lyons		Barry T		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		MacLean		Douglas J		Retired Public Works		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Maguire		Michael		Retired		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Majewski		Diann A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mallory		Robin S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Martin		David A		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Martin		Marc R		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Mason		Kathleen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McCabe Murphy		Paula A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McCarthy-Hall		Diane C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McClure		Diane L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McDermott		Sheila A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McGrail		John F		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		McGurrin		Sandra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McLean		Suzanne 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McMeniman		Scott R		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		McNamara		Elaine L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mercier		Susan M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Metros		John G		Retired - Cemetery Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Moge		Kenneth B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Monahan		Thomas		School Dept - 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Moore		David M		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Morowski		Mark C		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Morrill-Perry		Deborah M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mullin		William S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Murach		Dorothy M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Nawn		Gail M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Newton		Ann B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Nicoloro		Karen L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ninteau		Sheryll A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Noel		Aline P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Noonan		Joanne M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		O'Neill Jr.		Daniel E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ost		Kathryn E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pacheco		Linda E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Panas 		Louis  		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pappas		Peter L		Retired-Police		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pappastergion		Dayle E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Paquin		John E		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Parker		Marianne		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pelletier		Loreen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Piendak		Dennis E		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Poirier		Penelope 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pomerleau		Linda A		Retired - Sewer		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pratt		Richard		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Provencher		Marilyn L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Quinn		Katherine M		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Rogers		Theresa F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Romanowsky		Jane M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ronsivalli		Jacqueline A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Rowe		Jeffrey M		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Rowe		Kevin M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Roy		Jeanne M		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Salem		Peter   		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Serino		Trudye W		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Shadan		Joyce H		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Shagoury		Diane L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Shaw 		Faith / Warren L		Retired - Selectmen		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Sheehan		Lorraine R		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		St. Arnaud		Estelle		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Swerchesky		Donna M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Szafran		Eleanor M		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Szymanski 		Kathy		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Theall		Carlene L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Thivierge		George E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Tsioulis		Elizabeth H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Tsouprakaki		Paul C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Turnbow		Shelley S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Vachon Sr.		Paul R		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Valdina		Anne Marie		School Dept - cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Walsh		Thomas J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Watkins		Patricia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Whiting		Carol M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wojtas		Kenneth J		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Wright		Carol E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Young		Robert		Retired - School 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Zanelotti		Jeffrey D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Zarella		Therese H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ziemba		Gary E		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01



		SCHOOL INDIVIDUAL

		Adamczyk		Chad P		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Allard		Sarah A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Madison		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Paige		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Ruth P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Amaral-Silva		Jeanne M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Anderson		Brooke		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Angel		Halley		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Arena		Danielle		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Baker		Lisa S		School Dept - Nurse		School		Active		$36.47

		Barou		Maria		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Barrett		Scott 		Schoold Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Berard		Laurie G		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Lindsey		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Bielawski		Ashley		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Blair		Katelyn		School Dept - Security Monitor		School		Active		$36.47

		Boaen		Kerry M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Botelho		Nicholas A		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$36.47

		Boucher		Barbara A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Boumil		Peter S		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Bourque		Natalie		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Bowden-Gurley		Karen		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Brady		Kimberly L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Buchner		Daniel		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Budzynski		Linda 		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Burns		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Capone		Melanie		School Dept - Payroll 		School		Active		$36.47

		Champoux		Steven		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Clancy		Patrick		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Conklin		Katie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Consentino		Adam		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Convery		Lauren C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Couillard		Gloria		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Courtmanche		Deborah A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Courtmanche		Keith R		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Craffey (Briere)		Emily		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Crowley		Ryan		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Cunningham Langevin		Nathan		School Dept- 		School		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Cynthia L		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Sabrina L		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		D'Entremont		Jared		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Daniels		Jacob		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Davis		Alyssa 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Davis		Sara		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Decatur		Meghan		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		DeCorpo		Sarah K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Dellarciprete		Cailin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Difonte		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Dixon		Kerri		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Dowling		Alexis		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Ekbatani		Farrah K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Ferdinando		Kelsey L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Foley		Delia		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Fortunata		Victoria (Tyler)		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Frechette		Jean 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Frost		Emily 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Gallagher		Kevin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Garabedian		Bria		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Giglio		Gianna		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Greenwood		Beth		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$36.47

		Guimond		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hand		Caleb J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hayhurst (Ross)		Lauren		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hefele (Richardson)		Rebecca D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Higson		Lindsay		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hoag		Sophie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Horton		Charlean A		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		Hutchinson		Cherie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Jarek		Laurie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Joslin		Margaret C		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Kaltsas		Irene		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Killgren		Wendy		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Krawczyk		Sharon A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lambert		Laurence		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Lanier		Donna M		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Lavery		Judy Ann		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Leduc		Adam		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Lessard		Lissa		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Lynch		Jennifer M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Lysen		Maria D		School Dept - Vice Prin.		School		Active		$36.47

		Mackenzie		Debra A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		MacNeil		Kyle		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Maille		Patricia 		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Marion		Bryan J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Antonio J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Kasey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Matte (St. Onge)		Lisa 		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Matthews		Robert		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Mayor		Shealagh		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Mazzotta (Maia)		Alyssa R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McElhinney		Michael		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McGhee		Michael D		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		McGrath (Liakas)		Nancy		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McGuinness		Maria A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McMahon		Kathleen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Medina		Robin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Molloy		Robert E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrison		Jeffrey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrow		Alex		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Murphy		Louise Y		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Nelson		Samantha		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Nesbitt		Barbara R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Nowell		Nichole		School Dept - Support		School		Active		$36.47

		O'Neil		Katherine E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Ouellette		Yvonne M		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Palmisano		Christine		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Pandolph		Adam		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Parent		David M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Parsons		Heather		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$36.47

		Pepin		Michaela		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Picanso		Kerri A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Plunkett		Shana		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Provencher		Megan		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Ramalho Jr		Joseph		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Riggs		Olivia		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Ruffin		Hakeem		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Schwing		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Seamans		Debra S		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Shelton		Taylor		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Sherburne 		Ryan		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Sigman		Sarah		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Silvar		Mark P		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$36.47

		Snively		Lauren		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Stone		Katelyn		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Swartz		Kristen E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Szettella		Ruth N		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Taber		Erik		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Tanguay		Kathleen E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Thomas		Matthew		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Toomey		Kim		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Torres		Ricardo		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Toupin		Denise S		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Troche		Melissa		School Dep - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Velella 		Sara		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Viens		Francis M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Vourtsas		Joanna		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Wallack 		Samantha		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Washburn		Sandra		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Wholey		Sharon M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Williams		Kasey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Wise		Kevin M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Wood		Hayley		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Wright		Elizabeth A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Zelenka		Abby K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Zulma-Lambert		Blanca		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Zwicker		Nicole M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		SCHOOL FAMILY

		Adamczyk		Joseph m		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Akashian		Lauren M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Albert		Kelly A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Andrews		Michael D		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Archambault		Laurie		School Dept- Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Archibold		Christa		School Dept - Instructional Coach		School		Active		$106.01

		Ashworth 		Jeffrey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Baker		Marney		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Bamford		Jillian M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Barnett		Kimberly		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Barrett		Paula		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Baviello		Jennifer F		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Blanchet		Trevor J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bolduc		Andrew T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bonenfant (Joyce)		Lindsey M		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Borden		Katrin A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Borges		Ashley M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bowie		Mary H		School Dept - Technology Assistant		School		Active		$106.01

		Brouillette		Lisa A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Brown (Greenstein)		Julie-Marie		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$106.01

		Bryan (Messer)		Sandra A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bullard		Jennifer L		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Butler		Jill S		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Butzen		Dennis		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Canfield		Cynthia M		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Carney		Mary M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Caron (Sargent)		Lindsey J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Catalano		Ashley N		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cipolla		Anthony		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Clancy (Gallant)		Charleen		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Colfer		Kathleen		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Collins		Margaret		School Dept-		School		Active		$106.01

		Conway		Claudia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cooke		Michelle Lee		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Corbett		Cheryl A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cronin		Kelly J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cunha		Antonio M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Cunningham		Corrine E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cutrumbes		Kerry M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cruz		Mackenzie		School Dept		School		Active

		D'Amato		Danielle C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Dauteuil		Carrie A		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Decker		Christina		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		DelSolia		Deborah		School Dept - BCBA		School		Active		$106.01

		Desmond		William J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		DeStefano		Andrea F		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Donnelly		Charlene D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Doughty		Kathy A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Doyle		Kristine P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Duarte		Brenda		School Dept -		School		Active		$106.01

		Duhamel		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Durkin		Meghan K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Emerick (Savard)		Deniene M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Emerson		Tiffany J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fahey		Mary T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farnham D'Agostino		Susan		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farren		John P		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Fazio		Kathryn 		School Dept -		School		Active		$106.01

		Fields		Krissandra		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Fortier		Karen K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fowler (Arakelian)		Jennifer N		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fraser		Kathleen A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Furtado		Mary Ellen		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Ganley Jr		Paul K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Garneau		Johanna M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Georgopoulos		Anthony W		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Gilliland		Jessica		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Godin		Christina		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Greenberg		Ada		School Dept - Vice Principal		School		Active		$106.01

		Greenlaw		Dawn M		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Guange		Anthony		School Dept - IT		School		Active		$106.01

		Guerriero		James		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Hall		Kris M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Haslam		Jacqueline		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Hayes Frohock		Kristine P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Hewitt		Cameron		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Honan		Amanda		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Houston		Jason S		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Irving		Jean M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Janusz		Lauren 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Jeski		Geraldine E		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Johnston		Melissa D		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Jones		Julie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Joniec 		Stephanie		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kantargis		Nicholas 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Keefe		Denise M		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$106.01

		Keefe		Sheilagh M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Keohane		Elizabeth		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kilfoyle		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		King		Christopher T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kinley		Lyndsey D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kleczkowski		Denise M		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Knight		Julie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Koufos		Mindy		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Kromer		Geoffrey		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Kusa		Betsy		School Dept - Nurse		School		Active		$106.01

		Labonte		Paula A		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Labranche		Kimberly A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lambert		Linda M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Lavoie (Moro)		Elizabeth M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lavoie		Jessica		School Dept - Admi		School		Active		$106.01

		Lawrence		Kimberly A		School Dept - Director of student services		School		Active		$106.01

		Leblanc		Stephen J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Lesage		Kristen I		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		L'Heureux		Rayann R		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$106.01

		Lord		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lussier		Deborah		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lynch		Soraya		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Lyons		Heather L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		MacDonald		Kathleen		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Makiej		Stacey		School Dept - Speech		School		Active		$106.01

		Malvarosa		Deborah		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Manley		Richard J		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$106.01

		Manus		Martine		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McCloskey		Elizabeth		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McGrath		Sharon L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McHugh		Linda D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McManus		Ellen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mercurio		Karen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Merrill		Donna		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Mezzoni		Alicia		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mikutel		Sharon B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Miller		Dean		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$106.01

		Mitrano 		Allyssa		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Moloney		Kathi		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$106.01

		Mone		Charles E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Monty		Tammy L		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Mulenga		Kellyann A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mullins		Ashley L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Murphy		Kimberly		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Mutnansky		Jessica A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Nault		Susan M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Nelson		Jill M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Osgood		Allison 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ouellet		Jason W		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Panniello		Kristine L		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Paquette		Michael R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Peaslee		Jennifer L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pecora(Cassidy)		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pelham		Sheryl J		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Perrotta		Bernadine		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Petzold-Eley		Brenda L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pimentel		Thomas P		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$106.01

		Pinto (Lord)		Emily M		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$106.01

		Poitras		Monica		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Porcello		Denise		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ramos 		Jorge		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Rawding		Susan		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Reagan		Johanna F		Retired -School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Recchia		Francesco		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ricci Bessler		Louise		School Dept - Para		school		Active		$106.01

		Richall (Ahern)		Emily		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Richard		Justin R		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Riordan		Maureen V		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Roberson 		Erin P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Roberts		Arlene L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rodrigues 		Farleyd		School Dept - Para  		School		Active		$106.01

		Rogers		Breanna J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rooney		Cheryl		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ross		Lisa M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rossi		Cara		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ruel		Rebecca J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ryback		Kassandra		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Santarpio		Melissa M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Santee		Mark S		School Dept - Substitute		School		Active		$106.01

		Santiago (Olivo)		Yacinda		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Scott		Andrea L		school Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Shepherd		Kimberly I		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Silva		Kelly B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Skelton		Guy		School Dpet - Nurse		School		Active		$106.01

		Smith		Danielle M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Smith		Laura L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Snowdon		Jeanette C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Soukaras		Kellie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Steeger		Kristin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Stone		Steven		School Dept - Superintendent		School		Active		$106.01

		Surrette (Resendes)		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Tessier		Caitlyn		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Thumith		Kerri		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Verville		Monique M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wagner		Michelle D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wahl		Katelyn A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		West		Stacy		School Dept - Teacher		school		Active		$106.01

		Woods		Timothy C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01
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		Arseneaux		Jessica		Recreation		Town		Active		$36.47

		Bartlett		Peter J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Bergeron		Joseph		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Boissonneault		Jayne		Town Clerk		Town		Active		$36.47

		Brouillette		Gage		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Cahill		Lori Ann		Recreation		Town		Active		$36.47

		Carignan		Theresa G		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Coalter		Christopher R		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Curley		Kara J		Nurse		Town		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Andrew		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Douglas		Donna M		Public Works Clerk		Town		Active		$36.47

		Duarte		Audrey R		Library		Town		Active		$36.47

		Enos		Marylee C		Board of Health		Town		Active		$36.47

		Enos		Stephen P		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		El (Fast)		Rachael		Clerks Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Foley		Thomas D		Public Works Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Gagnon		Brian T		Fire Department 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Garofalo		Victor		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Geoffroy		Connor R		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Golden		Karen A		Assessors Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Graham		Kathleen M		Town Clerk		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gys		Andrew C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Hardy		Susan E		Town Clerk Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Hoban		Jeffery J		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Jaiteh		Mohamadou		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Johnson		Lillian E		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kaelblein		Noelle		Council on Aging		Town		Active		$36.47

		Kulis		Jeremy		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lajoie		Sean		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lamontagne		Brian		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Larmand		Alexander 		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Levesque		Aimee		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Ludwig		Robert M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lundberg		Robert		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Mahoney		Brendan		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Jacbob		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McAnespie		Owen		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McCarthy		Brian P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McCarthy		Dylan		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McHugh		Jessica		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Mellonakos		Demetri C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Naylor		Madison		IT Dept 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Nyoro		Daniel M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Papafagos		Andreas		Police Dept.		Town		Active		$36.47

		Poitras		Andrew		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Powers		Daniel		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Quinn		John M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Rocha		Tyler M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Rozzi Jr		Philip J		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Ryan		Johnathan		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Simao		Apolinario		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Smith		Kaitlin M		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$36.47

		Smith		Roland		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Steere		Kevin		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Surprenant		Maryruth		Retired - Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Talbot		Ryan		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Thibodeau		Sean 		Library		Town		Active		$36.47

		Tibbetts		William 		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Yau		Karl		Building Matenance		Town		Active		$36.47

		Zanni		Dominique		Library		Town		Active		$36.47



		TOWN FAMILY

		Alexander		Cynthia A		Recreation		Town		Active		$106.01

		Allard		Todd C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Antifonario		Ashley		Assessors Office		Town		Active		$106.01

		Armstrong		Mark J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ayotte		Thomas J		Town Maintenace		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bewig		Crystal A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bourassa		Denis		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Brady		Lou Anne		Council of Aging		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bushnell 		Kerrie A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Buxton (Dellolio)		Julie		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Byam		Gregg T		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Byron		Richard M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Caron		Leo A		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Carroca		Jonathan A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Carter		Nehemiah		Fire Dept		Town		Active

		Chafe		Megan  		School Dept - LPN		School		Active		$106.01

		Chandonnet		Matthew		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Charette		Ryan 		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chartrand 		David J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chestnut 		Donald		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		Coleman		Zachariah L		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Colon		Antonio		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cook		Aaron N		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cotnoir		John R		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cox		Joseph C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cunha		Michael K		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dailey Jr		Joseph A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Descheneaux		Ryan J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dion 		Peter L		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dubois		William H		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Enos		Shawn M		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Farley		Megan E		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Feeney		Justin S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Flynn III		Lawrence J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Garside		Walter		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		George		Jason F		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Gerrish		Alex O		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Gibson		Tyler J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamelin		Donna   		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamilton		Carole A		Library 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hoover		Marguerite Y		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Howard		Joel A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ivos		Maria		Building		Town		Active		$106.01

		Johnson		Steven R		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Joyce		Thomas P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Kalivas		Christopher		Building Maintenance		Town		Active		$106.01

		Lanteigne		Brian D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Lasorsa		Debra E		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leary		Sean 		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leavitt		Christopher S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		LeBlanc		Warren		Building Dept - Plumbing		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leclerc		Stepahanie		COA 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Mackey		Thomas J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Maddox-Faria		Wren M		Retired - Police		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Malandrino		Jake C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Manugian		Alison S		Com. Dev. Planner		Town		Active		$106.01

		Martin		Kevin E		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Martin		Paul D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Maxim		Kyle		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		McKenzie		Sean L		School Dept - Custodian 		Town		Active		$106.01

		McLaughlin		Daniel J		Building Inspector		Town		Active		$106.01

		McMeniman		Kenneth L		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Merrill		Colleen  		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Muir		Christine		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Mullen		Stephen P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ngenth		Tony		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Noel		Kerry Lee A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		O'Connor		Barbara		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Odonnell		Shane R		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ouellette		David		Board of Health		Town		Active		$106.01

		Palmer		Ann Marie		Council on Aging		Town		Active		$106.01

		Pape		Eric E		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Parra (Landry)		Melissa A		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Patenaude		Edward G		Public Works Director		Town		Active		$106.01

		Patterson		Richard E		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Phelps		Daniel		Economic Develpoment		Town		Active		$106.01

		Powell		Andrew T		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Resto Salgado		Bernardo		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Reynolds		Jay F		Sewer Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rivard (Douk)		Sovanary		DPW-stormwater		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rodrigues		Brian K		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rowe		Shannon R		Selectmen		Town		Active		$106.01

		Russell		Sean		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Saari		Timothy				Town		Active		$106.01

		Salem		Cheryl A		Library 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Sanscartier		Laura		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Santos		Derek M		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Scribner		Paul D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Seamans		Jonathan D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Siegler		Michael L		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Silva		Matthew D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Stamp		Albert S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Stec		Cathrin		Sewer Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Sullivan		Kevin K		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Thomas		Jerome		Veterans 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Vandal 		Ann M		Town Treasurer		Town		Active		$106.01

		Voulgaris		Alexander G		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Vozzella		Sabrina S		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Wagner		Lisa 		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Williams		James A		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Yau		Leslie		Building Maintenance		Town		Active		$106.01

						Total Monthly Cost						$66,247.94



						Total Annual Cost						$   794,975.28



						Town Cost						$   397,487.64



						New Hires						$   12,721.20

						Total						$   410,208.84



						Rate Increase						5%

						Total Dental						$   430,719.28









FY2025 – Options to Address $3.5M Deficit 
• Options

 Budget Cuts for Town & School ($833K, $1.5M, $2M, 2.5M and full Cuts)

 Free Cash

 Stabilization and Other Funds

 Override

 Trash fees

• Town Manager’s Recommendation 

 Town/School Cuts Totaling $1.5M

 Free Cash and Other Funds



FY2025 Budget Cuts - $1.5M
• Town Positions and Overtime Cuts - $338K

 Economic Development Planner
 Assistant Building Supervisor
 Police Admin Specialist (currently vacant)
 DPW Highway Division MEO (currently vacant)
 Fire Overtime
 Fire Inspector (currently vacant)
 Part-Time (currently vacant – DPW/COA)
 Overtime

• Town Position Cuts Insurance & Benefits  - $68,124



FY2025 Budget Cuts - $1.5M
• Refuse & Recycling - $95,000

 Fee to Dispose Mattresses ($35 per Mattress)

• Town IT - $9,000

• Town Veterans Benefits - $20,000

• Town Building Maintenance - $18,900 

• Town Other Expense Cuts – 194,311

• School Cuts - $756,000 (includes $81K for school’s insurance/benefits)



Use of  One Time Revenues & Reserves
Account Notes  Amount
Reserves Other Funds State, Police Drug, Poll ing, Cemetery 130,000$             
State Aid - Library Inc Library Budget - Already Reduced - 40K 40,000$                
Stabil ization Funds Tip Fees and IT 90,000$                
Chapter 90 Eligible Expenses in Operating Budget 90,000$                
Reserves - Available Funds - Free Cash 1,705,000$          

Total One-Time Revnues and Reserves 2,055,000$          

The Technical Assistance Bureau (TAB) recommends that communities understand the role free cash plays in sustaining a 
strong credit rating and encourages them to adopt policies on its use. Under sound financial policies, a community strives to 
generate free cash in an amount equal to three to five percent of its annual budget. This goal helps deter free cash from being 
depleted in any particular year, which enables the following year's calculation to begin with a positive balance.  To do this, the 
community would orchestrate conservative revenue projections and departmental appropriations to produce excess income 
and departmental turn backs.   As a nonrecurring revenue source, free cash should be restricted to paying one-time 
expenditures, funding capital projects, or replenishing other reserves. 

Divisional of Local Services – Mass Department of Revenue (regarding use of Free Cash)



FY2025 Budget - Balance $3.5M Deficit
Item/Department Amount

Town Manager Dept Cuts 676,111$          

Town Insurance & Benefit Cuts 68,124

School Department Cuts 675,000

School Insurance & Benefit Cuts 81,000
Total Cuts 1,500,235$         

Total One Time Revenues 2,055,000$       

Total Cuts & One Time Revenue 3,555,235$         

Deficit (3,555,084)$       

Difference 151$                    



FY2025 Adjusted Budget
Revenues FY2024  Est FY2025 Increase % Chg
Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2) 56,041,792$        57,867,837$        1,826,045$          3.26%
Taxes (Exempt Debt) 2,780,081 2,408,567 (371,514) -13.36%
Local Receipts 8,230,000 8,476,800 246,800 3.00%
State Aid 32,288,742 32,681,523 392,781 1.22%
Transfers / Chapter 90 2,421,118 2,451,118 30,000 1.24%
Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback) 1,048,200 500,000 (548,200) -52.30%
Free Cash & One Time Revenues 0 2,055,000 2,055,000 0.00%
Total Revenues/Transfers 102,809,933$    106,440,845$    3,630,912$         3.53%

Expenses
Town Managers Departments 20,491,854$        20,515,682$        23,828$                0.12%
Regional Dispatch Center 280,000 475,000 195,000 69.64%
Refuse/Recycling 3,185,000 3,478,105 293,105 9.20%
Dracut School Budget 38,926,213 39,293,700 367,487 0.94%
Dracut Transportation 2,979,000 3,144,684 165,684 5.56%
Lowell Regional Vocational Sch. 5,374,000 6,202,240 828,240 15.41%
Essex Vocational School 17,000 22,000 5,000 29.41%
Total Other Expenses/Assessments 10,556,266 10,577,989 21,723 0.21%
Total Insurance & Benefits 21,000,000 22,731,293 1,731,293 8.24%
Total Expenses 102,809,333$    106,440,693$    3,631,360$         3.53%

Total Deficit/Surplus 600$                     151$                     


Estimated Budget Summary

		Town of Dracut -  FY2025 - FY2027 Projected Estimated Budget (Proposing FY25 1.5M Cuts with One-Time Revenues)

		Revenue																																		No Cuts								$1.5M in Cuts

				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg				FY25 
$833K Cuts				FY25 
$1.5M Cuts				FY25
$2.0M Cuts				FY25
$2.6M Cuts				Projected
FY2026				Projected 
FY2027				Projected
FY2026				Projected
FY2027

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792				$   57,867,837				$   1,826,045				3.26%				57,867,837				57,867,837				57,867,837				57,867,837				$   59,764,533				$   61,708,646				$   59,764,533				$   61,708,646

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,144,025				1,922,246				2,144,025				1,922,246

		Local Receipts		8,230,000				8,476,800				246,800				3.00%				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800

		State Aid		32,288,742				32,681,523				392,781				1.22%				32,681,523				32,681,523				32,681,523				32,681,523				33,661,969				34,671,828				33,661,969				34,671,828

		Transfer Enterprise Funds		1,031,000				1,031,000				0				0.00%				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000

		Other Transfers		571,756				601,756				30,000				5.25%				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756

		Free Cash		1,048,200				500,000				(548,200)				-52.30%				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000

		Chapter 90		818,362				818,362				0				0.00%				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362

		Trash Fee																		0				0				0				0												3,000,000				3,000,000

		One Time Revenue & Other Sources																		2,722,000				2,055,000				1,555,000				970,000												1,100,000				1,100,000

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933				$   104,385,845				$   1,575,912				1.53%				$   107,107,845				$   106,440,845				$   105,940,845				$   105,355,845				$   106,998,444				$   109,730,638				$   111,098,444				$   113,830,638



		Expenses



		Town Manager Departments		FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg				FY2025				FY2025				FY2025				FY2025				FY2026				FY2027				FY2026				FY2027

		Salaries		$   15,932,485				$   16,372,211				$   439,727				2.76%				$   16,133,935				$   16,031,705				$   15,938,743				$   15,780,079				$   16,863,378				$   17,369,279				$   16,512,656				$   17,008,036

		Departmental Expenses		4,129,790				4,286,774				156,984				3.80%				4,172,824				4,089,169				4,041,169				3,942,969				4,393,943				4,503,792				4,191,398				4,296,183

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000				475,000				195,000				69.64%				475,000				475,000				475,000				475,000				630,000				645,750				630,000				645,750

		Refuse and Recycling (Solid Waste)		3,185,000				3,573,105				388,105				12.19%				3,573,105				3,478,105				3,478,105				3,478,105				3,858,953				4,167,670				3,756,353				4,056,862

		Stormwater Enterprise Fund		429,579				437,808				8,229				1.92%				404,808				394,808				332,462				332,462				446,564				455,496				402,704				410,759



		Total Town Manager Departments		$   23,956,854				$   25,144,899				$   1,188,045				4.96%				$   24,759,673				$   24,468,787				$   24,265,479				$   24,008,615				$   26,192,839				$   27,141,986				$   25,493,112				$   26,417,589



		School Department

		Dracut School Net School Spending		$   38,926,213				$   39,968,700				$   1,042,487				2.68%				$   39,603,700				$   39,293,700				$   39,068,700				$   38,808,700				$   41,167,761				$   42,402,794				$   40,472,511				$   41,686,686

		Dracut Schools Transportation		2,979,000				3,144,684				165,684				5.56%				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,396,259				3,667,959				3,396,259				3,667,959

		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5,374,000				6,202,240				828,240				15.41%				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,636,397				7,100,945				6,636,397				7,100,945

		Essex Vocational School		17,000				22,000				5,000				29.41%				22,000				22,000				22,000				22,000				23,100				24,255				23,100				24,255

		Total Schools		$   47,296,213				$   49,337,624				$   2,041,411				4.32%				$   48,972,624				$   48,662,624				$   48,437,624				$   48,177,624				$   51,223,517				$   53,195,953				$   50,528,267				$   52,479,845



		Other Expenses & Assessments

		Debt		$   1,369,510				$   1,338,953				$   (30,558)				-2.23%				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585

		Exempt Debt		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,144,025				1,922,246				2,144,025				1,922,246

		Reserve		335,000				335,000				0				0.00%				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000

		Sick Leave Buyback		500,000				500,000				0				0.00%				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000

		State Assessments		4,339,554				4,752,625				413,071				9.52%				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,895,204				5,042,060				4,895,204				5,042,060

		Overlay, Offset and Chapter 90		1,232,121				1,242,845				10,724				0.87%				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845

		Total Other Expenses & Assessments		$   10,556,266				$   10,577,989				$   21,723				0.21%				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,517,659				$   10,442,736				$   10,517,659				$   10,442,736



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare Tax		$   800,000				$   839,644				$   39,644				4.96%				$   830,173				$   825,000				$   825,000				$   820,000				$   881,626				$   925,708				$   866,250				$   909,563

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000				7,689,843				466,843				6.46%				7,689,843				7,689,843				7,689,843				7,689,843				8,228,132				8,804,101				8,228,132				8,804,101

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000				470,800				30,800				7.00%				470,000				465,000				460,000				455,000				503,756				539,019				497,550				532,379

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000				98,880				2,880				3.00%				98,880				98,880				98,880				98,880				103,824				109,015				103,824				109,015

		Health Insurance		11,190,000				12,390,000				1,200,000				10.72%				12,321,806				12,271,320				12,206,133				12,151,541				13,443,150				14,585,818				13,314,382				14,446,105

		Life Insurance		66,000				66,000				0				0.00%				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000

		Dental Insurance		450,000				480,000				30,000				6.67%				475,000				470,000				468,000				465,000				489,600				499,392				479,400				488,988

		Liability Insurance		735,000				845,250				110,250				15.00%				845,250				845,250				845,250				845,250				929,775				1,022,753				929,775				1,022,753

		Total Insurance & Benefits		$   21,000,000				$   22,880,417				$   1,880,417				8.95%				$   22,796,952				$   22,731,293				$   22,659,106				$   22,591,514				$   24,645,863				$   26,551,805				$   24,485,313				$   26,378,903



		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929				$   5,131,596				4.99%				$   107,107,238				$   106,440,693				$   105,940,198				$   105,355,743				$   112,579,877				$   117,332,480				$   111,024,351				$   115,719,073



		Excess / Deficit		$   600				$   (3,555,084)												$   607				$   151				$   646				$   102				$   (5,581,433)				$   (7,601,842)				$   74,094				$   (1,888,435)





		FY2025 Projected Estimated Budget (Breakdown School/Town)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg

		Town Budgets

		Expenditures

		Salaries		15,932,485				16,372,211				439,727				2.76%

		Departmental Expenses		4,129,790				4,286,774				156,984				3.80%

		Less School Chargeback - Expenses		(152,620)				(156,421)				(3,801)				2.49%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000				475,000				195,000				69.64%

		Refuse and Recycling (Solid Waste)		3,185,000				3,573,105				388,105				12.19%

		Less School Chargeback - Refuse		(479,154)				(509,540)				(30,386)				6.34%

		Stormwater Enterprise Fund		429,579				437,808				8,229				1.92%



		Other Expenses & Assessments

		Debt		1,369,510				1,338,953				(30,558)				-2.23%

		Exempt Debt		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%

		Less School Debt		(2,250,545)				(2,081,061)				169,484				-7.53%

		Reserve		335,000				335,000				0				0.00%

		Sick Leave Buyback		500,000				500,000				0				0.00%

		State Assessments		4,339,554				4,752,625				413,071				9.52%

		Less School Chargeback		(3,972,112)				(4,379,668)				(407,556)				10.26%

		Overlay, Offset and Chapter 90		1,232,121				1,242,845				10,724				0.87%



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare & FICA Tax		800,000				839,644				39,644				4.96%

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000				7,689,843				466,843				6.46%

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000				470,800				30,800				7.00%

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000				98,880				2,880				3.00%

		Health Insurance		11,190,000				12,390,000				1,200,000				10.72%

		Life Insurance		66,000				66,000				0				0.00%

		Dental Insurance		450,000				480,000				30,000				6.67%

		Liability Insurance		735,000				845,250				110,250				15.00%

		Less School Chargeback *		(11,176,979)				(11,846,925)				(669,946)				5.99%

		Total Town Budgets		37,481,710				39,629,690				2,147,981				5.73%



		School Budgets

		Dracut School Net School Spending		38,926,213				39,968,700				1,042,487				2.68%

		Town Expenses Chargeback		152,620				156,421				3,801				2.49%

		Trash Chargeback		479,154				509,540				30,386				6.34%

		State Assessments Chargeback		3,972,112				4,379,668				407,556				10.26%

		Insurance/Benefits Chargeback *		11,176,979				11,846,925				669,946				5.99%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000				22,000				5,000				29.41%



		Total Net School Spending		54,724,078				56,883,254				2,159,175				3.95%



		Dracut Schools Transportation		2,979,000				3,144,684				165,684				5.56%

		Debt - Non Chargeback		2,250,545				2,081,061				(169,484)				-7.53%



		Total Dracut Schools		59,953,623				62,108,999				2,155,375				3.60%



		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5,374,000				6,202,240				828,240				15.41%



		Total All - School Budget		65,327,623				68,311,239				2,983,615				4.57%



		Total Budget		102,809,333				107,940,929				5,131,596				4.99%



		*  Includes transfer of $300K from School Cafeteria Fund

		Town of Dracut - Other Information

		FY2025 Projected Estimated Budget (Breakdown School/Town)



		Town (Town Manager) Budget		36.71%

		Dracut Schools Budget		57.54%

		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5.75%



		Net School Spending (No Cuts)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg



		Net School Spending (DESE)		54,539,267				55,254,927				715,660				1.31%



		School Budget - Net School Spending		54,722,806				56,883,254				2,160,448				3.95%



		Over Net School Spending		183,539				1,628,327



		Net School Spending (1.5M Cuts - School $750K)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg



		Net School Spending (DESE)		54,539,267				55,254,927				715,660				1.31%



		School Budget - Net School Spending		54,722,806				56,127,254				1,404,448				2.57%



		Over Net School Spending		183,539				872,327





		Trash Fee Calculation



		Residents		10,000

		Per Resident Fee		$300

		Total Estimated Trash Fee		$   3,000,000







		Revenue & Other Options

		Trash Fee

		Bulky Item Trash Pickup Fee - Working with Republic to determine cost savings (i.e. Cabinets, doors, Couches, Chairs, etc.)

		Mattress Pickup Fee - approx. $50,000

		Override

		Elimination of Community Preservation Program

		School Activity Fees

		Free Cash (One Time)

		Stormwater Fees







Budget Cuts

		FY2025 Budget Cuts & Increases, and Revenue Changes

								Budget Cuts $833K						Budget Cuts $1.5M						Budget Cuts $2.0M						Budget Cuts $2.6M						Budget Cuts Benefits

		Department		Acct #		Description		Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Health		Dental		Medicare		W/C

		Selectmen		01-122-5130		Overtime		0						0												2,000

		Selectmen		01-122-5730		Dues and Publications		9,000						9,000						9,000						9,000



		Total Selectmen						9,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0				11,000		0



		Town Manager		01-123-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5120		Part Time Salaries		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5241		Service Contracts		0						0						0						25,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5490		Meeting Expense		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Town Manager		01-123-5730		Dues and Publications		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000



		Total Town Manager						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				32,500		0



		Finance Committee		01-131-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						1,350



		Total Finance Committee						0		0				0		0				0		0				1,350		0



		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,500

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5342		Printing & Binding		600						600						600						600

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5420		Office Supplies		0						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500



		Total Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director						1,100		0				2,100		0				2,100		0				4,600		0



		Assessors		01-141-5316		Appraisals Contracted Services		0						0						0						8,000

		Assessors		01-141-5110		Full Time Admin																				42,424		1,464								615		848



		Total Assessors						0		0				0		0				0		0				50,424		1,464



		Treasurer		01-145-5110		Full Time Salaries - Asst Treasurer		0						0						0						63,170		22,548				19,680		689		916		1,263

		Treasurer		01-145-5241		Service Contracts - Harper Payroll		0						0						0						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5311		Tax Foreclosure Fee		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800



		Total Treasurer						3,800		0				3,800		0				3,800		0				69,970		22,548



		Collector		01-146-5315		Tax Title Legal Fees		5,000						5,000						5,000						10,000

		Collector		01-146-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Collector						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				10,500		0



		Legal Department		01-151-5305		Legal Expenses		0						0						0						0



		Total Legal						0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0



		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Advertisement		500						500						500						500

		Human Resources		01-152-5306		Employee Training		1,000						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Medical Exams		0						0						0						1,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5312		Other Professional Fees		100						100						100						100



		Total Human Resources						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				3,600		0



		IT 		01-155-5241		Service Contracts - Misc		5,000						5,000						10,000						10,000

		IT 		01-155-5433		Equipment Repairs & Maint		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		IT 		01-155-5884		Equipment Purchase Lease		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000



		Total IT						9,000		0				9,000		0				14,000		0				14,000		0



		Town Clerk		01-161-5110		Full Time Salaries		0						0						0						47,720		12,380				10,515		219		692		954

		Town Clerk		01-161-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200



		Total Town Clerk						200		0				200		0				200		0				47,920		12,380



		Elections & Registration		01-162-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						600

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5342		Printing & Binding		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5420		Office Supplies		400						400						400						400

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5710		In-State Travel		200						200						200						200

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						3,000						3,000



		Total Elections & Registrations						2,600		0				2,600		0				5,600		0				6,200		0



		Planning		01-175-5110		Economic Development		74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				19,680		689		1,077		1,486

		Planning		01-175-5312		Professional Fees		0						0						0						0

		Planning		01-175-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Planning		01-175-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Planning		01-175-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		1,300						1,300						1,300						1,300

		Planning		01-175-5790		Court Cost and Recording		1,200						1,200						1,200						1,200



		Total Planning						77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932



		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5120		Advertisement		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5420		Office Supplies		600						600						600						600



		Total Zoning Board of Appeals						2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0



		Building Maintenance		01-196-5110		Assistant Building Supervisor		56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				19,680		689		820		1,132

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5120		PT Salaries		0						0						0						0		0								0		0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						0		0								0		0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5231		Sewer Charges		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5271		Equipment Rental		8,900						8,900						8,900						8,900

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5340		Telephone		3,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5430		Custodial Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5433		Equipment Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5460		Grounds Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5531		Building Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5585		Uniforms		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5840		Building Improvements		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Building Maintenance						73,483		22,321				75,483		22,321				85,483		22,321				85,483		22,321



		Permanent Building Com		01-198-5301		Advertisement		100						100						100						100



		Total Permanent Building Committee						100						100		0				100		0				100		0



		Police		01-210-5110		FT Police Specialist - Currently Vacant														51,588		22,149				51,588		22,149				19,680		689		748		1,032

		Police		01-210-5299		Other Purchased Services		0						0						0						5,000

		Police		01-210-5309		New Hires Onboarding		0						0						0						15,000

		Police		01-210-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						2,000

		Police		01-210-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						20,000



		Total Police						0		0				0		0				51,588		22,149				93,588		22,149



		Fire Department		01-220-5110		Fire Inspector 		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5130		Overtime		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						5,000

		Fire Department		01-220-5320		Education Tuition		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Fire						80,000		1,160				80,000		1,160				90,000		1,160				95,000		1,160



		Building 		01-241-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building  		01-241-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Building						500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0



		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5420		Office Supplies		100						100						100						100

		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5730		Dues and Publications		100						100						100						100



		Total Plumbing & Gas						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Wiring		01-245-5306		Employee Training		300						300						300						300

		Wiring		01-245-5420		Office Supplies		250						250						250						250



		Total Wiring						550		0				550		0				550		0				550		0



		Emergency Management		01-291-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Emergency Management						500		0				500		0				500		0				500		0



		Animal Control		01-292-5110		Stipend		600						600						600						600

		Animal Control		01-292-5583		Small Tools		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total Animal Control						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0



		Schools		01-300-XXXX		School Department - 50% Cut incl benefits		365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200

								0						0



		Total School Department						365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Engineering		01-410-5110		Town Engineer - Currently Vacant		0						0												0		0				0		0		0		0

		Engineering		01-410-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,000

		Engineering		01-410-5342		Printing & Binding		500						500						500						800

		Engineering		01-410-5420		Office Supplies		0						0						0						300

		Engineering		01-410-5423		Duplicating Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5433		R & M - Equipment		0						0						0						500

		Engineering		01-410-5712		Auto Allowance		300						300						300						300

		Engineering		01-410-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						3,000

		Engineering		01-410-5730		Dues & Publications		200						200						200						200



		Total Engineering						1,200		0				1,200		0				1,200		0				6,300		0



		DPW		01-420-5130		Overtime		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		DPW		01-420-5340		Telephone		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW		01-420-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		DPW		01-420-5423		Duplicating Supplies		400						400						400						400



		Total DPW						4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0



		DPW Highway		01-421-5110		MEO Laborer - Currently Vacant		0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0		0		0

		DPW Highway		01-421-5120		Part Time 		5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173								73		100

		DPW Highway		01-421-5130		Overtime		0		0				0		0				10,000		0				10,000		0								145		200

		DPW Highway		01-421-5241		Service Contracts		0						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5312		Other Professional Services		8,000						8,000						8,000						8,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5856		Other Improvements		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total DPW Highway						13,000		173				28,000		173				43,000		173				43,000		173



		Street Lights		01-424-5433		R & M Equipment		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total Street Lights						0						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		DPW Tree		01-428-5110		MEO Laborer - Retirement 		0		0				56,472		10,833				56,472		10,833				56,472		10,833				8,196		689		819		1,129

		DPW Tree		01-428-5130		Overtime		0						0						2,000						2,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5241		Service Contracts		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5531		Chemicals		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Tree						7,000		0				63,472		10,833				65,472		10,833				65,472		10,833



		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5130		Overtime		1,500						1,500						1,500						1,500



		Total DPW Vehicle						1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0



		Solid Waste		01-433-5292		Trash Collection		0						70,000						70,000						70,000

		Solid Waste		01-433-5312		Other Professional Services		0						25,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Solid Waste						0		0				95,000		0				95,000		0				95,000		0



		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5240		R & M Auto Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5841		Other Improvements		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Cemetery						6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0



		Board of Health		01-510-5110		Salary - Dept Restructure Retirement		0		0				10,000		345				10,000		345				10,000		345								145		200

		Board of Health		01-510-5120		Part-Time Salaries		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5241		Service Contracts		0						2,500						2,500						2,500

		Board of Health		01-510-5501		Medical Supplies		0						2,500						2,500						2,500



		Total Boarde of Health						5,000		0				22,000		345				22,000		345				22,000		345



		COA 		01-541-5110		FT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						31,759		9,981				31,759		9,981				31,759		9,981				8,196		689		461		635

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						0		0				9,375		200				9,375		200								136		64

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Reduced Bus Service		0						0						20,000		490				20,000		490								290		200

		COA 		01-541-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		COA 		01-541-5241		Service Contracts		0						3,400						3,400						3,400

		COA 		01-541-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total COA						3,500		0				38,659		9,981				68,034		10,671				68,034		10,671



		Veterans Services		01-543-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		900						900						900						900

		Veterans Services		01-543-5770		Veterans Benefits		0						20,000						20,000						20,000



		Total Veterans Services						900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0



		Library		01-610-5730		Dues & Publications - State Aid to be used		0						32,255						32,255						32,255



		Total Library						0		0				32,255		0				32,255		0				32,255		0



		Veterans Organization		01-631-5584		Memorial Day Parade		0						5,000						5,000						5,000



		Total Veterans Organization						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		Recreation		01-630-5856		Other Improvements		15,000						15,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Recreation						15,000		0				15,000		0				25,000		0				25,000		0



		Parks		01-650-5120		Part Time Salaries		11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380								160		220

		Parks		01-650-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Parks		01-650-5531		Park Chemicals		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Parks		01-650-5884		Machinery & Equipment		1,400						1,400						1,400						1,400



		Total DPW Parks						15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380



		Open Space		01-651-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		600						600						600						600

		Open Space		01-651-5797		Service Contract/Permits		1,800						1,800						1,800						1,800



		Total Open Space						2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0



		Historical Commission		01-691-5120		Overtime		300						300						300						300

		Historical Commission		01-691-5312		Other Professional Services		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Historical Commission		01-691-5430		Custodial Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Historical Commission						1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0



		Insurance & Benefits				Insurance/Benefits Cuts		83,465						149,124						221,310						288,903



		Total Insurance & Benefits						83,465		0				149,124		0				221,310		0				288,903		0



		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5130		Overtime		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5110		Full Time MEO 		0						0						57,346		22,347				57,346		22,347				19,680		689		832		1,147

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5241		Service Contracts		30,000						30,000						30,000						30,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials		0						10,000						15,000						15,000



		Total Stormwater						33,000		0				43,000		0				105,346		22,347				105,346		22,347



		Total Budget Cuts FY2025						$   833,690		$   83,465				$   1,500,235		$   149,124				$   2,000,730		$   221,310				$   2,585,187		$   288,903



		Budget Increases																								491,354		147,301



		Planning		01-162-5306		Training - Reclass from Cuts		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5210		Electricity		20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5241		Service Contracts 		6,000						6,000						6,000						6,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5341		Postage		7,000						7,000						7,000						7,000

		Police		01-210-5340		Telephone		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Police		01-210-5241		Service Contracts		11,700						11,700						11,700						11,700

		Fire Department		01-220-5241		Service Contracts		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		Sealer and Weights		01-244-5241		Service Contracts - NMCOG		4,000						4,000						4,000						4,000

		Engineer		01-410-5241		Service Contracts - Consultant		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5481		Fuel		65,000						65,000						65,000						65,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5422		Testing Materials		500						500						500						500

		Veterans Services		01-543-5730		Dues and Publications		300						300						300						300

		Library		01-610-5241		Service Contracts - Assessment		7,484						7,484						7,484						7,484



		Total Budget Increases (Already Built into the Budget)						$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0



		Total Net Budget Decreases/Increases						$   676,706		$   83,465				$   1,343,251		$   149,124				$   1,843,746		$   221,310				$   2,428,203		$   288,903



		Check Figure						(676,707)		(1)				(1,343,252)		(1)				(1,843,747)		(1)				(2,428,203)		0

		Revenues - One Time Useage

		Account #		Description		Notes  		Amount						Amount						Amount						Amount

		80-123-3379 		IT Stabilization		Already Included in Revenue - $30K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		84-491-3356		Perpetual Care				40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		23-610-3306		Library State Aid		Inc Library Budget - Already Reduced - 40K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		25-162-3415		Polling Hours				20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		25-210-3590		Police Drug Fund				20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

				Chapter 90		Eligible Expenses in Operating Budget		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		25-433-3412		Recycling Dividends				50,000						50,000						50,000						50,000

		80-433-3365		Tip Fee				50,000						50,000						50,000						50,000



		Sub-total						$   350,000						$   350,000						$   350,000						$   350,000



		ARPA		ARPA		Available ARPA Funds		1,000,000						800,000						500,000

		Free Cash		Free Cash		Free Cash		1,372,000						905,000						705,000						620,000



		Sub-total						$   2,372,000						$   1,705,000						$   1,205,000						$   620,000



		Total One-time Revenues						$   2,722,000						$   2,055,000						$   1,555,000						$   970,000



		Total Budget Cuts/One Time Revenue						$   3,555,690						$   3,555,235						$   3,555,730						$   3,555,187



		Budget Defcit						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)

		Difference						606						151						646						102



		Budget Cut Notes - $600K Cuts

		Artificially balances the budget with one-time revenues that wil be cummulative for the the ensuing fiscal years.

		Drawdown of one-time revenues negatively impact bond rating.

		Economic Development efforts stalled.

		Close all bathrooms at Veterans Park and Dillon Park.

		Close Splash Pad Veterans Park.

		Building Equipment and Repairs will be impacted.

		Custodial Supplies will be reduced .

		Overtime will be limited to emergencies only.

		Service Contracts will be revisited and some eliminated.

		Town properties, roads, parks, etc. will recognize an interruption in maintenance.

		Budget Cut Notes $1.1M

		Close all bathrooms at Veterans Park and Dillon Park.

		Close Spash Pad Veterans Park.

		Building Equipment and Repairs will be impacted.

		IT purchases for software and hardware will be limited.

		Custodial Supplies will be reduced .

		Overtime will be limited to emergencies only; most boards and committees will have to use their Clerks as minutes takers.

		Service Contracts will be revisited and some eliminated.  May need to reconsider automated customer service programs and not renew licensing.

		Drawdown of one-time revenues negatively impact bond rating 

		Training opportunties comporomised.

		Receivables will experience a higher volume of delinquent accounts, reducing the overall collection rate, resulting in possible cash flow interruptions.

		Temporary inspectors will be unavilable to provide coverage for absences of inspectors.

		Streetlights will not be repaired or new ones will not be installed.

		Economic Development efforts will be compromised.

		Decreased complement, thereby reducing # of patrol vehicles per shift.

		Town Manager unable to enter into unexpected agreements to address items that require immediate attention.



		Revenue Recommendations

		  Obviously the Town has the difficult task of raising revenues by either increasing the tax base, via an override and/or implementing a trash or other fees  (may be a temporary solution).

		  The projected deficit for 2026 and beyond is cummulative.  Using one-time revenues is not a prudent solution to this issue, it will actually exacerbate it.  In reality the Town needs to consider a signficant override in the amount 

		    of approximately $10M that would be used over the next 3-5 years to absorb the imacts that our fixed costs are creating.

		  Given Dracut's history with override requests, it is a risk and for that reason we need to tread lighltly.  I am hesitant to balance a budget on a projected fee.  As we know fees cannot exceed the obligation that is the driving force behind the fee. 

		  The Town should consider eliminating the Commuity Preservation Fee to offset some of the impact of adding fees or having a successful override. 

		  Without the infusion of another revenue source the Town will be faced with not only making $2.2M in cuts for FY2025 but it will also have the daunting task of facing a $4.5M and $7.1M deficits in both FY26 and FY27 respectively, and possbly beyond.  

		  We cannot continue to kick the can down the road.  If we do not address this we could also face receivership by the State of Massachusetts.  

		Impacts - Full Cuts

		Decreased complement, thereby reducing # of patrol vehicles per shift.

		Town Manager unable to enter into unexpected agreements to address items that require immediate attention.

		Staffing level reduced by one in most departments.  This will impact customer services and will extend timelines for many tasks.

		Training lines in all departments reduced or eliminated.

		Legal advice in jeopardy.

		IT Equipment replacement stalled, cyber securing in jeopardy.

		Economic Development efforts haulted.

		Building maintenance reduced; no deep cleanings/improvements.

		Net School Spending met.

		Fire unable to fill some vacation, sick shifts.

		Engineering tasks assigned to Community Development Director and Assistant DPW Dir./Stormwater Mgr., not ideal considering the vast amount of projects in the pipeline. 

		DPW Highway and Tree Departments reduction in staff and overall reduction of entire department.  Maitenance of roads, etc. will be compromised.

		Implementation of a fee for mattress disposal.

		COA transporation budget impacted, providing for only medical rides; other rides will be limited or eliminated alltogether.

		Memorial Day Parade will have to rely on donations or be discontinued.

		Recreational areas maintenance will be limited.

		DPW summer program suspended.

		Open Space maintance will be limited.

		Reduction in stormwater management efforts, possibly putting our permitting in jeopardy.

		Town Clerk will have to rely on volunteers for elections more than normal; processing and certification of voting will be slowed.

		Fire training will be reduced and tuition reimbursement will be suspended.

		Animal Control will be lacking funds for equipment/supplies.

		Replacement of existing or installation of new streetlights will be eliminated.

		Maintenance of cemeteries will be impacted.  

		Most departments will lack funding to provide coverage for offices when staff is unavailable.  There will be the closing of offices.

		Library will be required to obtain a waiver to prevent the Town from losing our State Aid for Libraries.

		Fertilization and other maintenance tasks will be compromised.





Budget Cuts Selectmen

		Town of Dracut - FY2025 Budget Cuts & Increases, and Revenue Changes



								Budget Cuts $833K						Budget Cuts $1.5M						Budget Cuts $2.0M						Budget Cuts $2.6M						Budget Cuts Benefits

		Department		Acct #		Description		Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Health		Dental		Medicare		W/C

		Selectmen		01-122-5730		Dues and Publications		9,000						9,000						9,000						9,000

		Selectmen		01-122-5130		Overtime		0						0												2,000



		Total Selectmen						9,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0				11,000		0



		Town Manager		01-123-5120		Part Time Salaries		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5730		Dues and Publications		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5490		Meeting Expense		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Town Manager		01-123-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5241		Service Contracts		0						0						0						25,000



		Total Town Manager						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				32,500		0



		Finance Committee		01-131-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						1,350



		Total Finance Committee						0		0				0		0				0		0				1,350		0



		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5342		Printing & Binding		600						600						600						600

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5420		Office Supplies		0						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,500



		Total Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director						1,100		0				2,100		0				2,100		0				4,600		0



		Assessors		01-141-5316		Appraisals Contracted Services		0						0						0						8,000



		Total Assessors						0		0				0		0				0		0				8,000		0



		Treasurer		01-145-5311		Tax Foreclosure Fee		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		Treasurer		01-145-5241		Service Contracts - Harper Payroll		0						0						0						3,000



		Total Treasurer						3,800		0				3,800		0				3,800		0				6,800		0



		Collector		01-146-5315		Tax Title Legal Fees		5,000						5,000						5,000						10,000

		Collector		01-146-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Collector						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				10,500		0







								0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0



		Human Resources		01-152-5306		Employee Training		1,000						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Advertisement		500						500						500						500

		Human Resources		01-152-5312		Other Professional Fees		100						100						100						100

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Medical Exams		0						0						0						1,000



		Total Human Resources						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				3,600		0



		IT 		01-155-5241		Service Contracts - Misc		5,000						5,000						10,000						10,000

		IT 		01-155-5433		Equipment Repairs & Maint		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		IT 		01-155-5884		Equipment Purchase Lease		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000



		Total IT						9,000		0				9,000		0				14,000		0				14,000		0



		Town Clerk		01-161-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200



		Total Town Clerk						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Elections & Registration		01-162-5342		Printing & Binding		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5420		Office Supplies		400						400						400						400

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5710		In-State Travel		200						200						200						200

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						3,000						3,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						600



		Total Elections & Registrations						2,600		0				2,600		0				5,600		0				6,200		0



		Planning		01-175-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Planning		01-175-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Planning		01-175-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		1,300						1,300						1,300						1,300

		Planning		01-175-5790		Court Cost and Recording		1,200						1,200						1,200						1,200



		Total Planning						3,200		0				3,200		0				3,200		0				3,200		0



		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5120		Advertisement		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5420		Office Supplies		600						600						600						600



		Total Zoning Board of Appeals						2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0



		Building Maintenance		01-196-5231		Sewer Charges		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5271		Equipment Rental		8,900						8,900						8,900						8,900

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5340		Telephone		3,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5840		Building Improvements		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Building Maintenance						16,900		0				18,900		0				28,900		0				28,900		0



		Permanent Building Com		01-198-5301		Advertisement		100						100						100						100



		Total Permanent Building Committee						100						100		0				100		0				100		0



		Police		01-210-5299		Other Purchased Services		0						0						0						5,000

		Police		01-210-5309		New Hires Onboarding		0						0						0						15,000

		Police		01-210-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						2,000

		Police		01-210-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						20,000



		Total Police						0		0				0		0				0		0				42,000		0



		Fire Department		01-220-5110		Fire Inspector 		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5130		Overtime		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5320		Education Tuition		0						0						10,000						10,000

		Fire Department		01-220-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						5,000



		Total Fire						80,000		1,160				80,000		1,160				90,000		1,160				95,000		1,160



		Building  		01-241-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500

		Building 		01-241-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000



		Total Building						500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0



		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5420		Office Supplies		100						100						100						100

		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5730		Dues and Publications		100						100						100						100



		Total Plumbing & Gas						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Wiring		01-245-5306		Employee Training		300						300						300						300

		Wiring		01-245-5420		Office Supplies		250						250						250						250



		Total Wiring						550		0				550		0				550		0				550		0



		Emergency Management		01-291-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Emergency Management						500		0				500		0				500		0				500		0



		Animal Control		01-292-5110		Stipend		600						600						600						600

		Animal Control		01-292-5583		Small Tools		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total Animal Control						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0



		Schools		01-300-XXXX		School Department - 50% Cut incl benefits		365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Total School Department						365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Engineering		01-410-5342		Printing & Binding		500						500						500						800

		Engineering		01-410-5712		Auto Allowance		300						300						300						300

		Engineering		01-410-5423		Duplicating Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5730		Dues & Publications		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,000

		Engineering		01-410-5420		Office Supplies		0						0						0						300

		Engineering		01-410-5433		R & M - Equipment		0						0						0						500

		Engineering		01-410-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						3,000



		Total Engineering						1,200		0				1,200		0				1,200		0				6,300		0



		DPW		01-420-5130		Overtime		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		DPW		01-420-5340		Telephone		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW		01-420-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		DPW		01-420-5423		Duplicating Supplies		400						400						400						400



		Total DPW						4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0



		DPW Highway		01-421-5312		Other Professional Services		8,000						8,000						8,000						8,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5120		Part Time 		5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173								73		100

		DPW Highway		01-421-5241		Service Contracts		0						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5130		Overtime		0						0						10,000						10,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5856		Other Improvements		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total DPW Highway						13,000		173				28,000		173				43,000		173				43,000		173



		Street Lights		01-424-5433		R & M Equipment		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total Street Lights						0						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		DPW Tree		01-428-5241		Service Contracts		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5531		Chemicals		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5130		Overtime		0						0						2,000						2,000



		Total DPW Tree						7,000		0				7,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0



		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5130		Overtime		1,500						1,500						1,500						1,500



		Total DPW Vehicle						1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0



		Solid Waste		01-433-5292		Trash Collection		0						70,000						70,000						70,000

		Solid Waste		01-433-5312		Other Professional Services		0						25,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Solid Waste						0		0				95,000		0				95,000		0				95,000		0



		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5240		R & M Auto Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5841		Other Improvements		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Cemetery						6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0



		Board of Health		01-510-5120		Part-Time Salaries		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5241		Service Contracts		0						2,500						2,500						2,500

		Board of Health		01-510-5501		Medical Supplies		0						2,500						2,500						2,500



		Total Board of Health						5,000		0				12,000		0				12,000		0				12,000		0



		COA 		01-541-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		COA 		01-541-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		COA 		01-541-5241		Service Contracts		0						3,400						3,400						3,400

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						0						9,375		200				9,375		200								136		64

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Reduced Bus Service		0						0						20,000		490				20,000		490								290		200



		Total COA						3,500		0				6,900		0				36,275		690				36,275		690



		Veterans Services		01-543-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		900						900						900						900

		Veterans Services		01-543-5770		Veterans Benefits		0						20,000						20,000						20,000



		Total Veterans Services						900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0



		Library		01-610-5730		Dues & Publications - State Aid to be used		0						32,255						32,255						32,255



		Total Library						0		0				32,255		0				32,255		0				32,255		0



		Veterans Organization		01-631-5584		Memorial Day Parade		0						5,000						5,000						5,000



		Total Veterans Organization						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		Recreation		01-630-5856		Other Improvements		15,000						15,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Recreation						15,000		0				15,000		0				25,000		0				25,000		0



		Parks		01-650-5120		Part Time Salaries		11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380								160		220

		Parks		01-650-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Parks		01-650-5531		Park Chemicals		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Parks		01-650-5884		Machinery & Equipment		1,400						1,400						1,400						1,400



		Total DPW Parks						15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380



		Open Space		01-651-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		600						600						600						600

		Open Space		01-651-5797		Service Contract/Permits		1,800						1,800						1,800						1,800



		Total Open Space						2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0



		Historical Commission		01-691-5120		Overtime		300						300						300						300

		Historical Commission		01-691-5312		Other Professional Services		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Historical Commission		01-691-5430		Custodial Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Historical Commission						1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0



		Insurance & Benefits				Insurance/Benefits Cuts		83,465						149,124						221,310						288,903



		Total Insurance & Benefits						83,465		0				149,124		0				221,310		0				288,903		0



		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5130		Overtime		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5241		Service Contracts		30,000						30,000						30,000						30,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials		0						10,000						15,000						15,000



		Total Stormwater						33,000		0				43,000		0				48,000		0				48,000		0



		Town Position Cuts $833K				2 Positions 		130,875		45,253

		Town Position Cuts $1.5M				4.5 Position 								229,106		66,412

		Town Position Cuts $2.0 M				6.5 Position														338,040		110,908

		Town Position Cuts $2.6M				9.5 Position 																				491,354		147,301



		Total Position Cuts						130,875		45,253				229,106		66,412				338,040		110,908				491,354		147,301



		Total Budget Cuts FY2025						$   833,690		$   83,465				$   1,500,235		$   149,124				$   2,000,730		$   221,310				$   2,585,187		$   288,903



		Net School Spending Over (Estimate)						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326

		School Cuts						$   (401,500)						$   (756,000)						$   (1,008,000)						$   (1,299,200)

		Net School Spending Over (Estimate) after cuts						$   1,226,826						$   872,326						$   620,326						$   329,126



		Budget Increases



		Planning		01-162-5306		Training 		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5210		Electricity		20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5241		Service Contracts 		6,000						6,000						6,000						6,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5341		Postage		7,000						7,000						7,000						7,000

		Police		01-210-5340		Telephone		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Police		01-210-5241		Service Contracts		11,700						11,700						11,700						11,700

		Fire Department		01-220-5241		Service Contracts		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		Sealer and Weights		01-244-5241		Service Contracts - NMCOG		4,000						4,000						4,000						4,000

		Engineer		01-410-5241		Service Contracts - Consultant		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5481		Fuel		65,000						65,000						65,000						65,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5422		Testing Materials		500						500						500						500

		Veterans Services		01-543-5730		Dues and Publications		300						300						300						300

		Library		01-610-5241		Service Contracts - Assessment		7,484						7,484						7,484						7,484



		Total Budget Increases (already built into the FY25 budget)						$   156,984						$   156,984						$   156,984						$   156,984



		Total Net Budget Decreases/Increases						$   676,706		$   83,465				$   1,343,251		$   149,124				$   1,843,746		$   221,310				$   2,428,203		$   288,903



		Other Revenues & Stabilization Fund & Free Cash

		Account 		Description		Notes  		Amount						Amount						Amount						Amount

		Reserves Other Funds		Reserves		State, Police Drug, Polling, Cemetery		130,000						130,000						130,000						130,000

		State Aid - Library 		Library State Aid		Inc Library Budget - Already Reduced - 40K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		Stabilization Funds				Tip Fees and IT		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		Chapter 90 		State Aid		Eligible Expenses in Operating Budget		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		Reserves - Available Funds - Free Cash		Free Cash				2,372,000						1,705,000						1,205,000						620,000



		Total One-time Revenues and Reserves						$   2,722,000						$   2,055,000						$   1,555,000						$   970,000



		Total Budget Cuts/One Time Revenue						$   3,555,690						$   3,555,235						$   3,555,730						$   3,555,187



		FY2025 Budget Deficit						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)



		Difference						606						151						646						102







Expenditures

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		General Fund Expenditures



		Department/Description		G/L Acct.
Number		Budgeted FY2017		Expended FY2017				Budgeted FY2018		Expended FY18		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY19		FY2019
Expended		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY20		FY2020
Expended		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY21		FY2021
Expended		% 
Change PY				FY2022
Budget		FY2022
Expended		% 
Change PY				FY2023
Budget 		% 
Change PY		FY2023
Expended		Difference from FY2022		FY2024
Budget		FY2024
Expended
a/o 2/23/24		FY2025
Department
Request		FY2025
Town Manager
Request		% Chg
Prior
Year						Budget
Cuts $833K		Budget
Cuts
$1.5M		Budget
Cuts
$2.0M		Budget
Cuts
$2.6M						Budget
Cuts $833K		Budget
Cuts
$1.5M		Budget
Cuts
$2.0M		Budget
Cuts
$2.6M



		Town Moderator (114)

		Part Time Salaries		01-114-5120		$   550		$   550				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   275		0.0%				$   550		0.0%		$   550		$   - 0		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		0.0%						$   550		$   550		$   550		$   550

		Total Moderator				$   550		$   550				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   275		0.0%				$   550		0.0%		$   550		$   - 0		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		0.0%						$   550		$   550		$   550		$   550



		Selectmen (122)

		Salaries		01-122-5110		$   51,000		$   53,928				$   54,345		$   56,824		6.6%				$   61,500		$   57,694		13.2%				$   61,500		$   60,216		0.0%				$   62,500		$   61,992		1.6%				$   63,500		$   64,440		1.6%				$   69,872		10.0%		$   69,787		$   6,287		$   71,690		$   45,495		$   74,121		$   74,121		3.4%						$   74,121		$   74,121		$   74,121		$   74,121

		Selectmen Stipends		01-122-5120		10,000		8,903				10,000		10,000		0.0%				10,000		10,518		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0.0%				5,000		7,500		-50.0%				5,000		11,015		0.0%				10,000		100.0%		8,067		3,067		10,000		5,333		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Overtime		01-122-5130																										0								0								0						4,750				2,898				5,000		1,595		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		3,000						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-122-5140		850		975				950		975		11.8%				975		975		2.6%				975		1,050		0.0%				1,050		1,050		7.7%				1,050		1,050		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(1,050)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-122-5241		700		250				700		250		0.0%				700		250		0.0%				700		0		0.0%				700		0		0.0%				700		749		0.0%				700		0.0%		288		(412)		700		0		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Advertising		01-122-5301		500		287				500		162		0.0%				500		478		0.0%				500		325		0.0%				300		747		-40.0%				300		411		0.0%				300		0.0%		372		72		500		181		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Other Professional Fee		01-122-5312		3,500		0				2,000		0		-42.9%				2,000		476		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		941		0.0%				2,000		597		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		11,000		9,000		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Office Supplies		01-122-5420		1,300		203				1,000		355		-23.1%				1,000		173		0.0%				1,000		501		0.0%				500		341		-50.0%				500		466		0.0%				700		40.0%		866		366		700		61		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Duplicating Supplies		01-122-5423		450		1				450		120		0.0%		200.0%		17		340		-96.2%				450		0		2556.4%				350		330		-22.2%				350		350		0.0%				350		0.0%		315		(35)		350		0		350		350		0.0%						350		350		350		350

		Meeting Expense		01-122-5490		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		210		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		178		178		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues & Publications		01-122-5730		11,300		12,762				12,800		13,221		13.3%				13,625		13,539		6.4%				14,035		13,864		3.0%				14,035		14,097		0.0%				14,097		4,629		0.4%				14,527		3.1%		525		(13,572)		14,935		5,225		14,935		5,935		-60.3%						5,935		5,935		5,935		5,935						(9,000)		(9,000)		(9,000)		(9,000)

		Total Selectmen				$   79,600		$   77,309				$   82,745		$   81,907		4.0%				$   90,317		$   84,443		9.2%				$   91,160		$   85,956		0.9%				$   86,435		$   87,207		-5.2%				$   87,497		$   83,707		1.2%				$   103,199		17.9%		$   94,295		$   3,901		$   105,375		$   57,891		$   107,806		$   98,806		-6.2%						$   98,806		$   98,806		$   98,806		$   96,806



		Town Manager (123)

		Salaries		01-123-5110		$   198,500		$   208,675				$   230,042		$   244,090		15.9%				$   231,845		$   245,983		0.8%				$   255,610		$   272,552		10.3%				$   250,000		$   248,422		-2.2%				$   242,575		$   251,020		-3.0%				$   259,412		6.9%		$   260,583		$   18,008		$   270,272		$   168,317		$   273,440		$   273,440		1.2%						$   273,440		$   273,440		$   273,440		$   273,440

		Part Time Salaries		01-123-5120		6,000		12,110				6,000		10,144		0.0%				6,000		10,121		0.0%				10,000		8,178		66.7%				5,000		7,531		-50.0%				5,000		7,755		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		1,722		(3,278)		2,000		0		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Overtime		01-123-5130																										0								0								0						4,000				4,749				5,000		3,722		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		3,000						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Auto Repairs & Maintenance		01-123-5240		11,000		28,958				16,800		32,070		52.7%				17,500		4,848		4.2%				5,000		529		-71.4%				900		510		-82.0%				500		0		-44.4%				600		20.0%		832		332		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-123-5241		25,000		37,331				25,000		13,474		0.0%				180,000		137,337		620.0%				20,000		62,815		-88.9%				35,000		21,291		75.0%				20,000		28,427		-42.9%				50,000		150.0%		48,068		28,068		75,000		39,528		75,000		75,000		0.0%						75,000		75,000		75,000		50,000						0		0		0		(25,000)

		Advertising		01-123-5301		1,200		118				1,200		167		0.0%				1,200		1,604		0.0%				1,200		4,355		0.0%				1,000		3,408		-16.7%				1,000		2,113		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		3,900		2,900		3,000		924		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Telephone		01-123-5340		1,000		833				1,000		822		0.0%				1,000		2,230		0.0%				1,000		950		0.0%				800		0		-20.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		845		45		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Printing & Binding		01-123-5342		1,200		383				1,200		285		0.0%				1,200		145		0.0%				1,200		1,585		0.0%				1,000		833		-16.7%				1,000		3,118		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		977		(24)		1,000		0		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		01-123-5420		1,200		84				1,200		1,946		0.0%				1,200		237		0.0%				2,000		482		66.7%				1,500		4,066		-25.0%				1,500		1,630		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,452		(48)		1,500		1,194		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Meeting Expense		01-123-5490		0		498				0		1,299		0.0%				750		285		0.0%				1,500		122		100.0%				1,000		495		-33.3%				1,000		0		0.0%				2,500		150.0%		128		(872)		2,500		0		2,500		1,500		-40.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		In-State Travel		01-123-5710		600		765				1,500		15		150.0%				1,500		549		0.0%				1,500		598		0.0%				1,000		10		-33.3%				1,000		1,440		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		520		(481)		1,000		45		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		500						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues & Publications		01-123-5730		1,400		1,293				1,400		1,690		0.0%				2,400		2,132		71.4%				2,000		461		-16.7%				1,500		1,684		-25.0%				2,000		479		33.3%				5,000		150.0%		5,096		3,096		5,000		525		5,000		3,000		-40.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Miscellaneous Expenses		01-123-5797		0		0				0		1,073		0.0%				1,000		3,991		0.0%				1,500		1,969		50.0%				1,000		7,674		-33.3%				1,500		7,341		50.0%				2,000		33.3%		4,244		2,744		2,000		3,856		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Total Town Manager		Total Town Manager		$   247,100		$   291,048				$   285,342		$   307,075		15.5%				$   445,595		$   409,462		56.2%				$   302,510		$   354,596		-32.1%				$   299,700		$   295,924		-0.9%				$   277,875		$   303,324		-7.3%				$   333,812		20.1%		$   333,115		$   50,491		$   368,272		$   218,112		$   371,440		$   365,940		-0.6%						$   365,940		$   365,940		$   365,940		$   338,940



		Finance Committee (131)

		Overtime		01-131-5130		$   1,500		$   303				$   1,500		$   594		0.0%				$   1,500		$   943		0.0%				$   1,500		$   735		0.0%				$   1,350		$   1,514		-10.0%				$   1,350		$   1,003		0.0%				$   1,350		0.0%		$   1,161		$   (189)		$   1,350		$   - 0		$   1,350		$   1,350		0.0%						$   1,350		$   1,350		$   1,350		$   - 0						0		0		0		(1,350)

		Advertisement		01-131-5301		400		288				400		65		0.0%				400		70		0.0%				400		83		0.0%				200		215		-50.0%				200		78		0.0%				100		-50.0%		78		(122)		100		0		90		90		-10.0%						90		90		90		90

		Dues and Publications		01-131-5730		300		333				350		345		16.7%				350		345		0.0%				650		0		85.7%				250		345		-61.5%				250		345		0.0%				350		40.0%		352		102		350		363		360		360		2.9%						360		360		360		360

		Total Finance Committee				$   2,200		$   924				$   2,250		$   1,004		2.3%				$   2,250		$   1,358		0.0%				$   2,550		$   818		13.3%				$   1,800		$   2,074		-29.4%				$   1,800		$   1,426		0.0%				$   1,800		0.0%		$   1,591		$   (209)		$   1,800		$   363		$   1,800		$   1,800		0.0%						$   1,800		$   1,800		$   1,800		$   450



		Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director/Accountant (135)

		Salaries		01-135-5110		$   120,000		$   117,915				$   120,509		$   120,539		0.4%				$   124,721		$   121,162		3.5%				$   113,950		$   116,140		-8.6%				$   200,000		$   53,869		75.5%				$   280,885		$   279,440		40.4%				$   291,923		3.9%		$   291,764		$   10,879		$   310,985		$   193,509		$   321,529		$   321,529		3.4%						$   321,529		$   321,529		$   321,529		$   321,529

		Service Contract		01-135-5241		13,670		11,937				27,570		27,884		101.7%				27,570		27,959		0.0%				27,570		28,052		0.0%				27,570		164,486		0.0%				58,460		58,505		112.0%				80,000		36.8%		68,179		9,719		70,000		59,473		70,000		70,000		0.0%						70,000		70,000		70,000		70,000

		Auditing		01-135-5302		46,750		36,750				46,750		44,750		0.0%				46,750		50,250		0.0%				46,750		50,750		0.0%				46,750		45,000		0.0%				45,000		56,030		-3.7%				60,000		33.3%		51,500		6,500		75,000		51,030		75,000		75,000		0.0%						75,000		75,000		75,000		75,000

		Employee Training		01-135-5306		575		0				575		0		0.0%				575		0		0.0%				575		0		0.0%				575		865		0.0%				1,575		1,918		173.9%				3,000		90.5%		2,799		1,224		3,500		1,463		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		2,000						0		0		0		(1,500)

		Printing & Binding		01-135-5342		1,700		1,581				1,700		1,176		0.0%				1,700		521		0.0%				1,700		1,536		0.0%				1,200		1,265		-29.4%				1,200		1,135		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,195		(5)		1,200		250		1,200		600		-50.0%						600		600		600		600						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Office Supplies		01-135-5420		1,200		1,198				1,500		1,182		25.0%				1,500		1,099		0.0%				1,500		657		0.0%				1,000		1,568		-33.3%				1,000		896		0.0%				2,500		150.0%		2,201		1,201		4,000		1,319		4,000		3,000		-25.0%						4,000		3,000		3,000		2,000						0		(1,000)		(1,000)		(2,000)

		In-State Travel		01-135-5710		500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				200		0		-60.0%				400		1,515		100.0%				1,500		275.0%		1,444		1,044		1,000		641		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		500						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues and Publications		01-135-5730		255		115				255		115		0.0%				255		115		0.0%				250		115		-2.0%				100		0		-60.0%				150		438		50.0%				500		233.3%		1,112		962		600		516		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Asst. Town Manager/Finance Dir.				$   184,650		$   169,496				$   199,359		$   195,646		8.0%				$   203,571		$   201,106		2.1%				$   192,795		$   197,250		-5.3%				$   277,395		$   267,052		43.9%				$   388,670		$   399,876		40.1%				$   440,623		13.4%		$   420,194		$   31,524		$   466,285		$   308,201		$   476,829		$   474,729		1.8%						$   475,729		$   474,729		$   474,729		$   472,229



		Assessors (141)

		Salaries		01-141-5110		$   154,000		$   153,083				$   158,395		$   157,764		2.9%				$   162,800		$   159,617		2.8%				$   171,476		$   173,843		5.3%				$   179,125		$   140,603		4.5%				$   170,334		$   170,328		-4.9%				$   177,673		4.3%		$   175,071		$   4,737		$   180,791		$   113,777		$   188,492		$   188,492		4.3%						$   188,492		$   188,492		$   188,492		$   146,068												(42,424)

		Service Contract		01-141-5241		6,035		6,035				6,195		6,195		2.7%				7,840		10,661		26.6%				7,840		7,972		0.0%				7,696		8,525		-1.8%				8,186		8,039		6.4%				7,900		-3.5%		7,861		(325)		8,900		8,854		8,900		8,900		0.0%						8,900		8,900		8,900		8,900

		Other Purchased Services		01-141-5299		3,550		3,250				3,550		3,525		0.0%				25,750		25,750		625.4%				3,250		4,189		-87.4%				3,141		4,400		-3.4%				5,203		4,703		65.6%				5,700		9.6%		4,506		(697)		5,400		4,812		5,400		5,400		0.0%						5,400		5,400		5,400		5,400

		Training		01-141-5306		0		0				0		0		0.0%				1,100		1,125		0.0%				500		240		-54.5%				0		421		-100.0%				500		850		0.0%				500		0.0%		514		14		1,000		963		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Appraisals Contracted Services		01-141-5316		50,000		29,607				30,000		14,925		-40.0%				58,000		72,971		93.3%				190,000		168,148		227.6%				90,500		89,656		-52.4%				96,500		86,000		6.6%				40,500		-58.0%		40,500		(56,000)		22,000		6,050		22,000		22,000		0.0%						22,000		22,000		22,000		14,000						0		0		0		(8,000)

		Office Supplies		01-141-5420		1,000		985				1,500		1,429		50.0%				1,500		1,415		0.0%				1,500		2,225		0.0%				1,000		1,153		-33.3%				1,000		993		0.0%				1,700		70.0%		1,654		654		2,000		864		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-141-5712		200		0				200		1,426		0.0%				2,000		1,884		900.0%				2,000		1,957		0.0%				4,000		1,221		100.0%				4,000		1,343		0.0%				3,000		-25.0%		1,525		(2,475)		2,500		605		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Dues & Publications		01-141-5730		500		425				500		300		0.0%				500		480		0.0%				500		175		0.0%				400		220		-20.0%				500		250		25.0%				500		0.0%		380		(120)		300		225		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Total Assessors				$   215,285		$   193,385				$   200,340		$   185,564		-6.9%				$   259,490		$   273,903		29.5%				$   377,066		$   358,749		45.3%				$   285,862		$   246,199		-24.2%				$   286,223		$   272,505		0.1%				$   237,473		-17.0%		$   232,010		$   (54,213)		$   222,891		$   136,151		$   230,592		$   230,592		3.5%						$   230,592		$   230,592		$   230,592		$   180,168



		Treasurer (145)

		Salaries		01-145-5110		$   246,534		$   249,893				$   261,781		$   265,915		6.2%				$   266,723		$   278,757		1.9%				$   271,372		$   245,471		1.7%				$   303,472		$   315,861		11.8%				$   174,028		$   172,874		-42.7%				$   178,222		2.4%		$   177,998		$   3,970		$   182,892		$   116,066		$   190,922		$   190,922		4.4%						$   190,922		$   190,922		$   190,922		$   127,752												(63,170)

		Longevity		01-145-5140		475		975				975		975		105.3%				975		975		0.0%				975		1,050		0.0%				1,050		850		7.7%				850		0		-19.0%				1,050		23.5%		0		(850)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contract		01-145-5241		50,000		44,529				45,000		45,691		-10.0%				42,471		52,533		-5.6%				45,000		51,716		6.0%				52,000		55,221		15.6%				0		22,107		-100.0%				25,000		0.0%		26,086		26,086		31,000		21,584		31,000		31,000		0.0%						31,000		31,000		31,000		28,000						0		0		0		(3,000)

		Tax Foreclosure Fee		01-145-5311		10,000		7,248				2,000		89,240		-80.0%				2,000		(534)		0.0%				2,000		11,777		0.0%				1,000		(1,809)		-50.0%				2,000		(4,594)		100.0%				3,000		50.0%		4,240		2,240		5,000		0		5,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Office Supplies		01-145-5420		2,000		6,673				3,000		1,606		50.0%				3,000		3,730		0.0%				3,000		88,494		0.0%				2,000		2,204		-33.3%				3,000		1,978		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		2,398		(602)		2,800		1,098		2,800		2,000		-28.6%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(800)		(800)		(800)		(800)

		In-State Travel/Mileage Reimbursement		01-145-5712		700		366				700		346		0.0%				700		384		0.0%				700		2,836		0.0%				500		144		-28.6%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Dues & Publications		01-145-5730		175		84				390		142		122.9%				500		1,286		28.2%				500		1,828		0.0%				500		1,615		0.0%				500		350		0.0%				300		-40.0%		300		(200)		100		195		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Total Treasurer				$   309,884		$   309,768				$   313,846		$   403,915		1.3%				$   316,369		$   337,131		0.8%				$   323,547		$   403,172		2.3%				$   360,522		$   374,086		11.4%				$   180,878		$   192,714		-49.8%				$   211,072		16.7%		$   211,022		$   30,144		$   222,092		$   138,942		$   230,122		$   226,322		1.9%						$   226,322		$   226,322		$   226,322		$   160,152



		Tax Collector (146)

		Salaries		01-146-5110		$   134,500		$   137,567				$   141,523		$   142,582		5.2%				$   146,601		$   143,934		3.6%				$   148,549		$   147,898		1.3%				$   153,026		$   140,045		3.0%				$   159,050		$   128,430		3.9%				$   113,893		-28.4%		$   108,354		$   (50,695)		$   116,644		$   73,262		$   122,226		$   122,226		4.8%						$   122,226		$   122,226		$   122,226		$   122,226

		Part Time Salaries		01-146-5120		0		198				0		0		0.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				20,876		1028.4%		0		(1,850)		0		0						0.0%

		Longevity		01-146-5140		850		875				875		875		2.9%				875		1,650		0.0%				1,650		950		88.6%				950		950		-42.4%				950		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(950)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-146-5241		45,500		45,595				45,500		46,868		0.0%				45,500		47,314		0.0%				45,500		75,865		0.0%				45,500		61,284		0.0%				45,500		46,805		0.0%				47,500		4.4%		56,453		10,953		60,000		42,535		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Tax Title Legal Fees		01-146-5315		6,000		1,147				6,000		1,235		0.0%				6,000		4,822		0.0%				6,000		12,367		0.0%				1,000		630		-83.3%				6,000		984		500.0%				9,000		50.0%		2,681		(3,319)		15,000		2,133		15,000		10,000		-33.3%						10,000		10,000		10,000		5,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(10,000)

		Printing & Binding		01-146-5342		500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				200		-60.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-146-5420		4,000		908				4,000		1,565		0.0%				4,000		1,934		0.0%				4,000		2,669		0.0%				2,000		2,212		-50.0%				4,000		2,022		100.0%				1,500		-62.5%		1,434		(2,566)		1,800		1,369		1,800		1,300		-27.8%						1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues & Publications		01-146-5730		150		100				100		100		-33.3%				100		100		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		0.0%		150		50		100		100		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Total Tax Collector				$   191,500		$   186,390				$   198,498		$   193,225		3.7%				$   205,426		$   199,754		3.5%				$   208,149		$   239,749		1.3%				$   203,076		$   205,221		-2.4%				$   217,950		$   178,342		7.3%				$   193,069		-11.4%		$   169,073		$   (48,877)		$   193,544		$   119,399		$   199,126		$   193,626		0.0%						$   193,626		$   193,626		$   193,626		$   188,626



		Legal Department (151)

		Law Dept. Legal Fees		01-151-5305		$   150,000		$   214,685				$   125,000		$   190,185		-16.7%				$   200,000		$   301,825		60.0%				$   200,000		$   260,947		0.0%				$   200,000		$   209,975		0.0%				$   200,000		$   200,130		0.0%				$   290,000		45.0%		$   303,838		$   90,000		$   290,000		$   105,896		$   290,000		$   290,000		0.0%						$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000						0		0		0		0

		Total Legal Fees				$   150,000		$   214,685				$   125,000		$   190,185		-16.7%				$   200,000		$   301,825		60.0%				$   200,000		$   260,947		0.0%				$   200,000		$   209,975		0.0%				$   200,000		$   200,130		0.0%				$   290,000		45.0%		$   303,838		$   90,000		$   290,000		$   105,896		$   290,000		$   290,000		0.0%						$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000



		Human Resources (152)

		Salaries		01-152-5110		$   58,640		$   60,804				$   84,339		$   95,112		43.8%				$   86,887		$   86,887		3.0%				$   89,471		$   95,561		3.0%				$   97,770		$   98,146		9.3%				$   100,701		$   56,504		3.0%				$   62,465		-38.0%		$   62,380		$   (38,321)		$   66,011		$   41,892		$   68,257		$   68,257		3.4%						$   68,257		$   68,257		$   68,257		$   68,257

		Advertising		01-152-5301		650		510				650		670		0.0%				650		425		0.0%				650		975		0.0%				550		350		-15.4%				550		857		0.0%				2,000		263.6%		1,050		500		1,500		500		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Employee Training		01-152-5306		5,000		0				5,000		541		0.0%				5,000		1,218		0.0%				5,000		1,550		0.0%				0		45		-100.0%				1,000		3,345		0.0%				3,000		200.0%		0		(1,000)		4,000		1,875		4,000		3,500		-12.5%						3,000		3,000		3,000		2,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(2,000)

		Medical Exams		01-152-5307		3,000		9,186				3,000		14,227		0.0%				5,000		9,572		66.7%				5,000		8,107		0.0%				5,000		9,323		0.0%				6,200		18,063		24.0%				20,000		222.6%		13,436		7,236		6,000		2,880		6,000		5,000		-16.7%						6,000		6,000		6,000		5,000						0		0		0		(1,000)

		Other Professional Fees		01-152-5312		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		2,775		0.0%				0		448		0.0%				0		4,813		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		500		500		300		0		300		200		-33.3%						200		200		200		200						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Office Supplies		01-152-5420		425		112				225		51		-47.1%				225		44		0.0%				225		115		0.0%				200		52		-11.1%				200		408		0.0%				200		0.0%		140		(60)		500		413		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Dues & Publications		01-152-5730		500		425				425		449		-15.0%				500		250		17.6%				500		365		0.0%				400		275		-20.0%				400		1,179		0.0%				400		0.0%		1,520		1,120		250		895		250		250		0.0%						250		250		250		250

		Total Human Resources				$   68,215		$   71,037				$   93,639		$   111,050		37.3%				$   98,262		$   101,171		4.9%				$   100,846		$   107,121		2.6%				$   103,920		$   113,004		3.0%				$   109,051		$   80,356		4.9%				$   88,865		-18.5%		$   79,026		$   (30,025)		$   78,561		$   48,454		$   80,807		$   79,207		0.8%						$   79,207		$   79,207		$   79,207		$   77,207



		Informational Technology (155)

		Salaries		01-155-5110		$   74,000		$   62,132				$   83,028		$   83,028		12.2%				$   98,604		$   98,608		18.8%				$   101,562		$   105,015		3.0%				$   104,614		$   105,016		3.0%				$   107,744		$   108,158		3.0%				$   171,634		59.3%		$   160,651		$   52,907		$   176,540		$   112,035		$   182,517		$   182,517		3.4%						$   182,517		$   182,517		$   182,517		$   182,517

		Service Contracts		01-155-5241		0		4,605				5,000		6,360		0.0%				5,000		17,676		0.0%				5,000		64,712		0.0%				87,701		77,215		1654.0%				168,486		138,338		92.1%				220,000		30.6%		210,584		42,098		220,000		120,174		220,000		215,000		-2.3%						215,000		215,000		210,000		210,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Telephone		01-155-5340		0		0				0		1,460		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				8,782		6,655		485.5%				8,900		2,587		1.3%				8,800		-1.1%		8,217		(683)		8,800		6,610		8,800		8,800		0.0%						8,800		8,800		8,800		8,800

		Professional Services		01-155-5394		6,000		10,616				40,000		49,465		566.7%				45,921		44,575		14.8%				70,000		400		52.4%				0		72,779		-100.0%				0		991		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		2,787		2,787		2,000		494		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Equipment Repair & Maintenance		01-155-5433		1,000		831				1,000		1,249		0.0%				2,000		3,233		100.0%				2,000		8,485		0.0%				1,000		5,693		-50.0%				3,500		7,326		250.0%				3,500		0.0%		3,500		0		6,000		0		6,000		5,000		-16.7%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Equipment Purchase/Lease		01-155-5884		65,000		111,605				60,000		73,845		-7.7%				60,000		51,621		0.0%				50,000		9,561		-16.7%				36,162		90,329		-27.7%				10,000		30,497		-72.3%				35,000		250.0%		47,232		37,232		25,000		14,100		25,000		22,000		-12.0%						22,000		22,000		22,000		22,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Total Informational Technology				$   146,000		$   189,789				$   189,028		$   215,407		29.5%				$   211,525		$   215,713		11.9%				$   230,062		$   188,173		8.8%				$   238,259		$   357,687		3.6%				$   298,630		$   287,897		25.3%				$   439,934		47.3%		$   432,971		$   134,341		$   438,340		$   253,414		$   444,317		$   435,317		-0.7%						$   435,317		$   435,317		$   430,317		$   430,317



		Town Clerk (161)

		Salaries		01-161-5110		$   203,000		$   205,860				$   210,283		$   209,634		3.6%				$   230,063		$   216,659		9.4%				$   240,000		$   245,169		4.3%				$   245,000		$   222,731		2.1%				$   240,000		$   215,179		-2.0%				$   200,793		-16.3%		$   195,682		$   (44,318)		$   208,010		$   132,416		$   216,614		$   216,614		4.1%						$   216,614		$   216,614		$   216,614		$   168,894												(47,720)

		Overtime		01-161-5130																																								0		0						200				291				200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Longevity		01-161-5140		475		1,125				525		1,125		10.5%				562		563		7.0%				562		425		0.0%				1,375		0		144.7%				850		1,700		-38.2%				850		0.0%		850		0		850		850		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		Advertising		01-161-5301		2,500		0				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,000		699		-20.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		125		(1,875)		1,000		0		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Employee Training		01-161-5306		500		80				500		0		0.0%				500		100		0.0%				500		525		0.0%				300		0		-40.0%				300		320		0.0%				600		100.0%		336		36		1,000		860		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Postage		01-161-5341		0		54				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				50		0		-50.0%				6,000		6,000		11900.0%				6,000		0.0%		3,000		(3,000)		7,500		10,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(7,500)		(7,500)		(7,500)		(7,500)

		Printing & Binding		01-161-5342		19,500		9,830				19,500		20,606		0.0%				20,000		28,395		2.6%				20,000		20,763		0.0%				15,000		20,267		-25.0%				15,000		25,224		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		22,484		7,484		20,000		15,807		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Office Supplies		01-161-5420		2,500		1,047				2,500		1,407		0.0%				2,500		321		0.0%				2,500		1,293		0.0%				1,000		1,091		-60.0%				1,500		1,251		50.0%				1,500		0.0%		2,806		1,306		1,500		998		1,500		1,300		-13.3%						1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Computer Supplies		01-161-5421																																								500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		In-State Travel		01-161-5710		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				500		359		66.7%				200		0		-60.0%				500		297		150.0%				500		0.0%		311		(189)		550		0		550		550		0.0%						550		550		550		550

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-161-5712		100		0				0		0		-100.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues & Publications		01-161-5730		500		220				0		460		-100.0%				500		375		0.0%				500		410		0.0%				400		470		-20.0%				500		585		25.0%				500		0.0%		955		455		500		270		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Total Town Clerk				$   229,375		$   218,216				$   236,208		$   233,232		3.0%				$   257,125		$   246,413		8.9%				$   267,262		$   268,944		3.9%				$   265,425		$   245,258		-0.7%				$   267,250		$   250,556		0.7%				$   228,543		-14.5%		$   226,839		$   (40,702)		$   241,110		$   161,201		$   242,214		$   242,014		0.4%						$   242,014		$   242,014		$   242,014		$   194,294



		Elections & Registrations (162)

		Salaries		01-162-5110		$   17,000		$   18,473				$   17,417		$   18,059		2.5%				$   18,500		$   19,816		6.2%				$   18,500		$   21,357		0.0%				$   20,000		$   28,716		8.1%				$   21,000		$   25,444		5.0%				$   21,858		4.1%		$   22,507		$   1,507		$   23,112		$   14,258		$   23,966		$   23,966		3.7%						$   23,966		$   23,966		$   23,966		$   23,966

		Longevity		01-162-5140		0		0				525		0		0.0%				562		563		7.0%				525		425		-6.6%				525		0		0.0%				850		0		61.9%				850		0.0%		0		(850)		0		0						0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-162-5130																																								0		0						7,000				12,064				7,000		1,496		7,000		7,000		0.0%						7,000		7,000		7,000		7,000

		Service Contract		01-162-5241		4,000		0				4,000		4,293		0.0%				5,000		4,042		25.0%				5,000		8,886		0.0%				1,000		6,163		-80.0%				6,000		9,169		500.0%				12,000		100.0%		8,881		2,881		13,000		9,293		13,000		13,000		0.0%						13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000

		Equipment Rental				500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				1,000		0		100.0%				800		0		-20.0%				800		0.0%		0		(800)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Advertising		01-162-5301		3,000		3,472				3,000		1,674		0.0%				3,000		3,216		0.0%				3,000		1,455		0.0%				2,000		2,345		-33.3%				2,000		1,505		0.0%				3,000		50.0%		2,442		442		2,000		745		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Employee Training		01-162-5306		0		3,653				60		0		0.0%				60		0		0.0%				60		61		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0.0%		0		(600)		600		0		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		0						0		0		0		(600)

		Printing & Binding		01-162-5342		6,000		0				6,000		0		0.0%				6,000		6,102		0.0%				6,000		1,250		0.0%				5,000		17,925		-16.7%				5,000		5,338		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		4,231		(769)		5,000		0		5,000		3,000		-40.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Office Supplies		01-162-5420		1,500		1,549				1,600		1,572		6.7%				1,500		49		-6.3%				1,500		1,205		0.0%				1,000		291		-33.3%				1,500		354		50.0%				1,500		0.0%		6,301		4,801		1,200		888		1,200		800		-33.3%						800		800		800		800						(400)		(400)		(400)		(400)

		Computer Supplies				0		1,750				250		139		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0.0%		0		(250)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0

		Duplicating Supplies				300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		57		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				270		0		-10.0%				350		0		29.6%				350		0.0%		0		(350)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0

		In-State Travel		01-162-5710		325		0				325		0		0.0%				325		0		0.0%				325		119		0.0%				225		0		-30.8%				500		70		122.2%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Dues & Publications		01-162-5730		250		21				250		0		0.0%				250		70		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				150		0		-40.0%				200		0		33.3%				200		0.0%		175		(25)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement																																										100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Election Expense		01-162-5794		25,000		45,580				25,000		27,488		0.0%				45,000		45,528		80.0%				30,000		44,296		-33.3%				40,000		53,669		33.3%				31,000		20,673		-22.5%				55,000		77.4%		56,515		25,515		58,000		2,647		58,000		58,000		0.0%						58,000		58,000		58,000		58,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-162-5884		4,500		2,000				4,500		0		0.0%				4,500		2,200		0.0%				4,500		0		0.0%				8,000		2,833		77.8%				4,500		2,565		-43.8%				4,500		0.0%		55		(4,445)		7,000		21,545		7,000		7,000		0.0%						7,000		7,000		4,000		4,000						0		0		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Total Elections & Registrations				$   62,375		$   76,498				$   63,727		$   53,225		2.2%				$   85,747		$   81,643		34.6%				$   70,710		$   79,054		-17.5%				$   79,170		$   111,941		12.0%				$   74,650		$   65,118		-5.7%				$   113,508		52.1%		$   113,171		$   26,458		$   117,112		$   50,871		$   117,966		$   115,366		-1.5%						$   115,366		$   115,366		$   112,366		$   111,766



		Conservation Commission (171)

		Salaries		01-171-5110		$   62,500		$   56,711				$   58,925		$   58,024		-5.7%				$   60,288		$   60,370		2.3%				$   61,396		$   55,217		1.8%				$   63,226		$   58,514		3.0%				$   66,690		$   64,563		5.5%				$   68,067		2.1%		$   65,843		$   (847)		$   33,224		$   20,769		$   34,348		$   34,348		3.4%						$   34,348		$   34,348		$   34,348		$   34,348

		Longevity		01-171-5140		475		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				425		425		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				425		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-171-5312		1,000		0				1,200		0		20.0%				1,200		1,000		0.0%				1,200		73		0.0%				500		0		-58.3%				500		0		0.0%				700		40.0%		1,100		600		1,000		881		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		01-171-5420		800		800				800		800		0.0%				800		800		0.0%				800		292		0.0%				400		356		-50.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0.0%		367		(33)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-171-5712		400		0				600		0		50.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				300		0		-50.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Dues & Publications		01-171-5730		500		474				500		483		0.0%				600		600		20.0%				600		600		0.0%				500		573		-16.7%				600		573		20.0%				600		0.0%		583		(17)		600		900		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Conservation Commission				$   65,675		$   57,985				$   62,025		$   59,307		-5.6%				$   63,488		$   62,770		2.4%				$   64,596		$   56,182		1.7%				$   65,351		$   59,868		1.2%				$   68,490		$   65,136		4.8%				$   70,492		2.9%		$   67,893		$   (597)		$   35,324		$   22,550		$   36,448		$   36,448		3.2%						$   36,448		$   36,448		$   36,448		$   36,448



		Planning Board (175)

		Salaries		01-175-5110		$   87,597		$   87,934				$   90,236		$   90,236		3.0%				$   92,947		$   92,947		3.0%				$   98,603		$   99,502		6.1%				$   101,609		$   101,947		3.0%				$   159,609		$   160,364		57.1%				$   163,608		2.5%		$   165,919		$   6,310		$   206,834		$   135,646		$   213,572		$   139,280		-32.7%						$   139,280		$   139,280		$   139,280		$   139,280						(74,292)		(74,292)		(74,292)		(74,292)

		Overtime		01-175-5130		1,700		1,811				0		2,511		-100.0%				2,800		1,800		0.0%				2,800		1,948		0.0%				1,000		1,886		-64.3%				2,800		1,567		180.0%				2,800		0.0%		1,024		(1,776)		2,000		1,379		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Advertisement		01-175-5301		2,000		3,153				2,000		3,601		0.0%				4,000		2,579		100.0%				4,000		2,106		0.0%				3,000		1,516		-25.0%				4,000		440		33.3%				3,000		-25.0%		3,887		(113)		3,000		2,009		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Employee Training		01-162-5306																																		0								0										0				0		0		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Professional Fees		01-175-5312		21,000		51,500				0		8,800		-100.0%				0		2,085		0.0%				0		220		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		529		0.0%				1,000		-33.3%		0		(1,500)		1,000		240		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-175-5420		400		78				100		227		-75.0%				200		327		100.0%				200		0		0.0%				0		65		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		36		36		500		94		500		300		-40.0%						300		300		300		300						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		In-State Travel		01-175-5710		200		0				200		0		0.0%				300		0		50.0%				300		0		0.0%				100		0		-66.7%				300		2,460		200.0%				1,000		233.3%		475		175		1,500		455		1,500		1,000		-33.3%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-175-5712		200		333				200		252		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				100		0		-50.0%				200		1,403		100.0%				500		150.0%		1,828		1,628		1,500		1,044		1,500		200		-86.7%						200		200		200		200						(1,300)		(1,300)		(1,300)		(1,300)

		Dues & Publications		01-175-5730		250		90				250		90		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				200		0		-20.0%				200		520		0.0%				750		275.0%		583		383		750		0		750		750		0.0%						750		750		750		750

		Court Cost & Recording		01-175-5790		200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		0		0		1,200		0		1,200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(1,200)		(1,200)		(1,200)		(1,200)

		Total Planning Board				$   113,547		$   144,899				$   93,186		$   105,717		-17.9%				$   100,897		$   99,738		8.3%				$   106,553		$   103,776		5.6%				$   107,509		$   105,413		0.9%				$   168,609		$   167,283		56.8%				$   174,358		3.4%		$   173,750		$   5,141		$   218,284		$   140,868		$   227,022		$   149,530		-31.5%						$   149,530		$   149,530		$   149,530		$   149,530



		Zoning Board of Appeals (176)

		Overtime		01-176-5120		$   4,500		$   1,339				$   4,500		$   1,381		0.0%				$   4,500		$   1,570		0.0%				$   4,500		$   1,257		0.0%				$   2,000		$   2,220		-55.6%				$   4,500		$   1,757		125.0%				$   4,500		0.0%		$   1,965		$   (2,535)		$   4,500		$   1,990		$   4,500		$   4,500		0.0%						$   4,500		$   4,500		$   4,500		$   4,500								0		0		0

		Advertisement		01-176-5301		3,500		3,808				3,500		4,566		0.0%				3,500		3,693		0.0%				3,500		4,253		0.0%				3,000		1,144		-14.3%				3,000		352		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		353		(2,647)		3,000		0		3,000		1,000		-66.7%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Office Supplies		01-176-5420		800		358				800		122		0.0%				800		155		0.0%				800		772		0.0%				300		300		-62.5%				800		765		166.7%				1,000		25.0%		59		(741)		800		180		800		200		-75.0%						200		200		200		200						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Total Zoning Board of Appeals				$   8,800		$   5,505				$   8,800		$   6,069		0.0%				$   8,800		$   5,418		0.0%				$   8,800		$   6,282		0.0%				$   5,300		$   3,664		-39.8%				$   8,300		$   2,874		56.6%				$   8,500		2.4%		$   2,377		$   (5,923)		$   8,300		$   2,170		$   8,300		$   5,700		-31.3%						$   5,700		$   5,700		$   5,700		$   5,700



		Building Maintenance (196)

		Salaries		01-196-5110		$   80,000		$   90,114				$   80,894		$   86,744		1.1%				$   126,000		$   118,481		55.8%				$   165,500		$   159,895		31.3%				$   160,000		$   163,713		-3.3%				$   172,820		$   172,635		8.0%				$   272,622		57.7%		$   267,200		$   94,380		$   302,502		$   155,966		$   296,442		$   239,858		-20.7%						$   239,858		$   239,858		$   239,858		$   239,858						(56,584)		(56,584)		(56,584)		(56,584)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-196-5120		10,000		8,414				10,000		12,851		0.0%				10,000		9,586		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				19,765		14,790		0.0%				76,368		286.4%		62,724		42,959		62,877		34,251		64,760		64,760		3.0%						64,760		64,760		64,760		64,760												0

		Overtime		01-196-5130																		0								0								0						0		3,904						37,400		0.0%		40,653				25,000		32,878		25,000		25,000		0.0%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000						0		0		0		0

		Auto Allowance		01-196-5197		0		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				1,500		0		650.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		0		(1,500)		0								0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		01-196-5210		15,000		27,414				22,000		26,166		46.7%				24,000		26,528		9.1%				25,000		28,320		4.2%				25,000		39,371		0.0%				29,000		25,985		16.0%				29,000		0.0%		27,257		(1,744)		125,000		67,407		145,000		145,000		16.0%						145,000		145,000		145,000		145,000						20000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Heating Gas		01-196-5212		16,000		11,656				10,000		12,962		-37.5%				24,000		12,468		140.0%				24,000		12,641		0.0%				23,000		8,285		-4.2%				23,000		7,631		0.0%				23,000		0.0%		8,500		(14,500)		125,000		33,004		125,000		125,000		0.0%						125,000		125,000		125,000		125,000

		Water Charges		01-196-5230		2,500		13,025				2,500		12,643		0.0%				3,500		14,853		40.0%				15,000		13,960		328.6%				12,000		14,396		-20.0%				12,000		15,653		0.0%				12,000		0.0%		21,947		9,947		40,000		20,650		40,000		40,000		0.0%						40,000		40,000		40,000		40,000

		Sewer Charges		01-196-5231		2,000		1,262				2,000		878		0.0%				2,000		1,762		0.0%				2,000		3,275		0.0%				14,000		2,929		600.0%				14,000		3,209		0.0%				14,000		0.0%		2,915		(11,085)		5,000		0		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Service Contracts		01-196-5241		15,000		10,253				15,000		14,583		0.0%				15,500		23,450		3.3%				16,000		18,626		3.2%				13,500		16,149		-15.6%				13,500		27,897		0.0%				13,500		0.0%		15,726		2,226		13,500		8,192		19,500		19,500		44.4%						19,500		19,500		19,500		19,500						6000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Equipment Rental		01-196-5271		19,000		22,854				22,000		23,080		15.8%				25,500		24,875		15.9%				26,000		25,292		2.0%				18,000		10,466		-30.8%				18,000		12,993		0.0%				18,900		5.0%		14,524		(3,476)		8,900		8,244		8,900		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(8,900)		(8,900)		(8,900)		(8,900)

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-196-5291		2,000		3,032				2,000		3,629		0.0%				4,000		3,015		100.0%				5,000		270		25.0%				3,000		968		-40.0%				3,500		5,120		16.7%				3,675		5.0%		(153)		(3,653)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-196-5340		25,000		19,974				25,000		20,171		0.0%				29,000		20,415		16.0%				30,000		17,026		3.4%				20,000		14,751		-33.3%				20,000		13,081		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		13,053		(6,947)		20,000		7,282		20,000		15,000		-25.0%						17,000		15,000		15,000		15,000						(3,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Postage		01-196-5341		25,000		26,449				20,000		18,222		-20.0%				25,000		23,193		25.0%				25,000		19,148		0.0%				24,000		26,895		-4.0%				24,000		35,208		0.0%				25,000		4.2%		28,824		4,824		30,500		1,244		45,000		45,000		47.5%						45,000		45,000		45,000		45,000						14500		14,500		14,500		14,500

		Other Professional Services		01-196-5394		25,000		200				15,000		31,291		-40.0%				15,000		1,740		0.0%				15,000		1,254		0.0%				20,000		4,927		33.3%				20,000		21,912		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		37,345		17,345		18,000		3,775		18,000		18,000		0.0%						18,000		18,000		18,000		18,000

		Duplicating Supplies		01-196-5423		5,000		6,785				7,000		5,724		40.0%				7,000		9,657		0.0%				7,000		3,690		0.0%				8,000		39,095		14.3%				8,000		4,596		0.0%				8,000		0.0%		7,929		(71)		6,000		3,074		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Custodial Supplies		01-196-5430		8,000		8,289				8,000		1,697		0.0%				8,000		2,416		0.0%				8,000		4,531		0.0%				8,000		10,685		0.0%				8,000		10,194		0.0%				8,500		6.3%		14,756		6,756		17,000		8,130		17,000		17,000		0.0%						17,000		17,000		17,000		17,000						0		0		0		0

		Safety Equipment Supplies		01-196-5432		2,500		237				2,500		1,455		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		4,985		0.0%				4,000		6,509		60.0%				5,000		0		25.0%				5,000		0.0%		0		(5,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Equipment Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5433		1,500		539				1,500		1,152		0.0%				3,500		0		133.3%				4,000		796		14.3%				2,000		1,925		-50.0%				2,000		2,231		0.0%				2,500		25.0%		296		(1,704)		5,000		0		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000						0		0		0		0

		Grounds Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5460		600		1,351				1,500		2,014		150.0%				1,500		2,263		0.0%				2,000		392		33.3%				3,000		1,389		50.0%				3,000		2,879		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		1,260		(1,740)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		0		0

		Building Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5531		650		1,050				1,500		880		130.8%				1,500		1,150		0.0%				1,500		1,563		0.0%				2,000		3,429		33.3%				2,000		2,762		0.0%				8,100		305.0%		4,658		2,658		10,000		145		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		0		0

		Building Maintenance Uniforms 		01-196-5585		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0				0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		-66.7%				3,000		3,500		200.0%				4,500		50.0%		1,950		(1,050)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-196-5712		1,000		848				1,000		756		0.0%				1,000		2,107		0.0%				1,000		3,774		0.0%				800		1,862		-20.0%				1,000		748		25.0%				1,500		50.0%		970		(30)		2,000		993		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						0		0		0		0

		Miscellaneous		01-196-5797		100		34				100		49		0.0%				100		194		0.0%				100		96		0.0%				600		0		500.0%				600		2,740		0.0%				600		0.0%		297		(303)		600		395		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Building Improvements		01-196-5840		15,000		5,957				25,000		1,399		66.7%				15,000		7,680		-40.0%				15,000		9,751		0.0%				500		16,510		-96.7%				52,000		54,033		10300.0%				26,000		-50.0%		56,484		4,484		32,500		12,739		32,500		32,500		0.0%						32,500		32,500		22,500		22,500						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Total Building Maintenance				$   270,850		$   259,737				$   274,694		$   278,346		1.4%				$   343,800		$   305,833		25.2%				$   392,800		$   329,285		14.3%				$   363,900		$   384,254		-7.4%				$   455,685		$   443,700		25.2%				$   634,665		39.3%		$   629,114		$   132,776		$   855,380		$   398,369		$   891,702		$   816,218		-4.6%						$   818,218		$   816,218		$   806,218		$   806,218



		Town/School Insurance Premiums (197)

		Liability Insurance Premiums		01-197-5740		$   400,000		$   386,526				$   445,000		$   427,803		11.3%				$   475,000		$   439,097		6.7%				$   480,000		$   492,137		1.1%				$   470,000		$   504,357		-2.1%				$   611,000		$   610,410		30.0%				$   652,000		6.7%		$   650,491		$   39,491		$   735,000		$   646,727		$   845,250		$   845,250		15.0%						$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250

		Total Town/School Insurance Premiums				$   400,000		$   386,526				$   445,000		$   427,803		11.3%				$   475,000		$   439,097		6.7%				$   480,000		$   492,137		1.1%				$   470,000		$   504,357		-2.1%				$   611,000		$   610,410		30.0%				$   652,000		6.7%		$   650,491		$   39,491		$   735,000		$   646,727		$   845,250		$   845,250		15.0%						$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250



		Permanent Building Committee (198)

		Advertisement		01-198-5301		$   100		$   100				$   100		$   - 0		0.0%				$   100		$   - 0		0.0%				$   100		$   -		0.0%				$   100		$   -		0.0%				$   100		$   15		0.0%				$   100		0.0%		$   - 0		$   (100)		$   100		$   - 0		$   100		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Office Supplies		01-198-5420		100		0				100		33		0.0%				100		42		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		115		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Permanent Building Committee				$   200		$   100				$   200		$   33		0.0%				$   200		$   42		0.0%				$   200		$   - 0		0.0%				$   200		$   115		0.0%				$   200		$   15		0.0%				$   200		0.0%		$   - 0		$   (200)		$   100		$   - 0		$   100		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



		Total General Government				$   2,745,806		$   2,853,847				$   2,874,437		$   3,049,260		4.7%				$   3,368,412		$   3,367,370		17.2%				$   3,420,156		$   3,532,741		1.5%				$   3,414,374		$   3,573,851		-0.2%				$   3,703,308		$   3,605,641		8.5%				$   4,222,663		14.0%		$   4,141,320		$   363,520		$   4,598,319		$   2,809,855		$   4,802,390		$   4,607,414		0.20%						$   4,610,414		$   4,607,415		$   4,589,415		$   4,384,651



		Police Department (210)

		Salaries		01-210-5110		$   3,085,000		$   3,058,405				$   3,191,559		$   3,211,001		3.5%				$   3,645,690		$   3,398,918		14.2%				$   3,767,000		$   3,774,722		3.3%				$   4,025,000		$   3,856,208		6.8%				$   4,007,006

tc={F2E5060D-1C64-42E7-B2E9-73E3762DA403}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K		$   4,141,129		-0.4%				$   4,429,389		10.5%		$   4,377,731		$   370,725		$   4,819,028		$   2,801,258		$   4,956,136		$   4,924,377		2.2%						$   4,956,136		$   4,924,377		$   4,904,549		$   4,904,549						0		(31,759)		(51,587)		(51,587)

		Part Time Salaries		01-210-5120		149,268		161,982				136,797		202,867		-8.4%				189,399		146,024		38.5%				162,000		189,163		-14.5%				45,000		116,124		-72.2%				41,640		54,463		-7.5%				45,117		8.4%		43,993		2,353		61,737		28,103		61,712		61,712		-0.0%						61,712		61,712		61,712		61,712

		Overtime Salaries		01-210-5130		492,000		576,098				450,000		364,946		-8.5%				350,000		351,658		-22.2%				350,000		362,699		0.0%				350,000		381,780		0.0%				550,000		577,908		57.1%				468,000		-14.9%		494,519		(55,481)		338,000		293,231		338,000		338,000		0.0%						338,000		338,000		338,000		338,000

		Longevity		01-210-5140		4,000		0				4,000		0		0.0%				4,000		0		0.0%				4,000		850		0.0%				3,150		850		-21.3%				4,000		0		27.0%				4,000		0.0%		0		(4,000)		6,000		0		850		850		-85.8%						850		850		850		850

		Uniform Allowance		01-210-5190		53,000		50,089				53,000		53,550		0.0%				55,000		60,792		3.8%				55,000		59,680		0.0%				50,000		59,650		-9.1%				61,000		55,800		22.0%				61,000		0.0%		65,250		4,250		61,000		46,800		61,000		61,000		0.0%						61,000		61,000		61,000		61,000

		Electricity		01-210-5210		45,000		33,264				40,000		32,277		-11.1%				37,600		37,263		-6.0%				37,600		38,548		0.0%				37,600		32,485		0.0%				37,600		45,604		0.0%				37,600		0.0%		40,660		3,060		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-210-5212		25,000		19,571				20,000		20,229		-20.0%				20,000		22,490		0.0%				20,000		19,123		0.0%				25,000		18,113		25.0%				25,000		13,405		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		15,377		(9,623)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-210-5230		1,200		1,098				1,500		1,449		25.0%				1,200		1,775		-20.0%				1,500		1,468		25.0%				1,800		1,743		20.0%				1,800		1,907		0.0%				1,800		0.0%		1,709		(91)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-210-5231		1,000		1,199				1,200		626		20.0%				1,200		632		0.0%				1,200		769		0.0%				1,200		600		0.0%				1,200		626		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		600		(600)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-210-5240		34,000		36,618				30,000		60,817		-11.8%				60,000		36,561		100.0%				60,000		42,293		0.0%				60,000		34,234		0.0%				60,000		44,071		0.0%				50,000		-16.7%		42,678		(17,322)		50,000		32,077		50,000		50,000		0.0%						50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000

		Service Contracts		01-210-5241		21,000		36,180				21,000		50,297		0.0%				38,198		43,449		81.9%				50,000		39,383		30.9%				40,000		69,391		-20.0%				13,800		8,107		-65.5%				13,800		0.0%		21,272		7,472		20,000		15,891		31,700		31,700		58.5%						31,700		31,700		31,700		31,700						11,700		11,700		11,700		11,700

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-210-5272		10,000		10,181				10,000		7,668		0.0%				10,000		7,998		0.0%				8,000		10,296		-20.0%				8,000		2,267		0.0%				8,000		2,992		0.0%				10,000		25.0%		6,113		(1,887)		10,000		5,258		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-210-5291		3,000		3,461				5,000		2,488		66.7%				3,000		3,276		-40.0%				3,000		4,582		0.0%				3,500		5,874		16.7%				3,500		5,695		0.0%				5,000		42.9%		9,192		5,692		5,000		3,074		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Other Purchased Services		01-210-5299		10,000		13,435				10,000		8,724		0.0%				15,000		10,261		50.0%				15,000		15,830		0.0%				15,000		8,030		0.0%				15,000		3,294		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		9,160		(5,840)		15,000		4,245		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		10,000						0		0		0		(5,000)

		Employee Training		01-210-5306		30,000		22,745				30,000		44,699		0.0%				45,000		57,180		50.0%				50,000		44,431		11.1%				50,000		20,169		0.0%				38,480		41,152		-23.0%				45,000		16.9%		35,429		(3,051)		60,000		19,908		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Telephone		01-210-5340		25,600		26,452				25,000		29,974		-2.3%				25,000		28,447		0.0%				25,000		26,993		0.0%				25,000		31,263		0.0%				25,000		37,152		0.0%				30,000		20.0%		39,693		14,693		30,000		24,099		33,000		33,000		10.0%						33,000		33,000		33,000		33,000						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Postage		01-210-5341		900		710				900		456		0.0%				900		803		0.0%				900		827		0.0%				1,000		902		11.1%				1,000		307		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		987		(13)		1,000		696		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Printing & Binding		01-210-5342		1,600		2,867				1,600		2,727		0.0%				2,000		1,309		25.0%				2,000		1,059		0.0%				2,000		3,033		0.0%				2,000		2,304		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		3,517		1,517		2,000		1,489		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Laundry & Dry Cleaning		01-210-5391		600		362				1,000		1,336		66.7%				1,000		1,047		0.0%				1,000		739		0.0%				2,000		2,402		100.0%				2,000		437		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,798		(202)		2,000		111		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Office Supplies		01-210-5420		1,500		3,790				3,000		1,890		100.0%				3,000		3,389		0.0%				3,000		1,369		0.0%				1,500		1,876		-50.0%				3,000		2,004		100.0%				3,000		0.0%		2,135		(865)		3,000		1,033		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Computer Supplies		01-210-5421		10,000		9,231				6,000		3,178		-40.0%				6,000		6,373		0.0%				6,000		4,366		0.0%				3,500		6,575		-41.7%				6,500		5,464		85.7%				6,500		0.0%		1,930		(4,570)		6,500		3,117		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Duplicating Supplies		01-210-5423		1,000		620				1,200		630		20.0%				1,200		1,380		0.0%				1,200		750		0.0%				5,000		4,588		316.7%				5,000		7,179		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		8,140		3,140		5,000		5,140		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Building R & M Supplies		01-210-5430		12,000		14,589				12,000		25,977		0.0%				12,000		28,698		0.0%				20,000		10,110		66.7%				12,000		31,783		-40.0%				30,000		26,345		150.0%				30,000		0.0%		37,182		7,182		30,000		25,701		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-210-5433		8,000		44,798				8,000		8,712		0.0%				12,000		12,264		50.0%				12,000		10,209		0.0%				15,000		59,175		25.0%				15,000		10,916		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		26,560		11,560		15,000		12,841		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Medical Supplies		01-210-5501		800		2,194				2,000		724		150.0%				2,000		1,161		0.0%				2,000		3,516		0.0%				10,000		7,556		400.0%				10,000		1,348		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		3,736		(6,264)		10,000		4,845		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-210-5585		8,000		9,681				5,000		24,153		-37.5%				25,000		26,857		400.0%				25,000		30,959		0.0%				25,000		23,021		0.0%				30,000		41,906		20.0%				30,000		0.0%		29,868		(132)		30,000		24,745		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-210-5712		500		804				1,000		147		100.0%				1,000		197		0.0%				1,000		376		0.0%				2,000		60		100.0%				2,000		202		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		15		(1,985)		2,000		5		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		0						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-210-5730		5,500		10,979				10,000		11,800		81.8%				12,000		12,951		20.0%				12,000		12,734		0.0%				12,000		12,429		0.0%				12,000		13,116		0.0%				14,000		16.7%		15,616		3,616		14,000		13,610		14,000		14,000		0.0%						14,000		14,000		14,000		14,000

		Miscellaneous		01-210-5797		300		1,096				500		950		66.7%				500		774		0.0%				500		516		0.0%				1,000		6,517		100.0%				1,000		2,504		0.0%				2,000		100.0%		6,682		5,682		2,000		2,098		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Criminal ID		01-210-5799		500		2,045				750		2,181		50.0%				500		771		-33.3%				2,000		692		300.0%				1,000		946		-50.0%				1,000		430		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		836		(164)		1,000		1,069		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-210-5884		50,000		80,902				90,000		101,118		80.0%				83,365		80,220		-7.4%				0		26,255		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				20,000		20,292		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		13,739		(6,262)		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		0						0		0		0		(20,000)

		New Hires Onboarding		01-210-5309																																								0		0						15,000		0.0%		17,781		17,781		15,000		29,010		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		0						0		0		0		(15,000)

		Total Police				$   4,090,268		$   4,235,446				$   4,172,007		$   4,277,591		2.0%				$   4,662,752		$   4,384,918		11.8%				$   4,697,900		$   4,735,307		0.8%				$   4,833,250		$   4,799,643		2.9%				$   5,033,526		$   5,168,061		4.1%				$   5,400,407		7.3%		$   5,373,899		$   340,373		$   5,634,266		$   3,419,454		$   5,780,898		$   5,749,139		2.0%						$   5,780,898		$   5,749,139		$   5,729,311		$   5,687,311



		Fire Department (220)

		Salaries		01-220-5110		$   3,181,467		$   3,169,829				$   3,335,515		$   3,267,405		4.8%				$   3,443,915		$   3,458,537		3.2%				$   3,900,000		$   4,136,894		13.2%				$   4,200,000		$   4,180,205		7.7%				$   3,583,000		$   3,499,947		-14.7%				$   3,669,681		2.4%		$   3,580,056		$   (2,944)		$   3,753,196		$   2,301,471		$   3,779,512		$   3,739,512		-0.4%						$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512						(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)

		Overtime		01-220-5130																										0								0						837,000		997,352		0.0%				837,000		0.0%		730,496		(106,504)		847,766		398,048		823,348		783,348		-7.6%						783,348		783,348		783,348		783,348						(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-220-5120		2,000		1,637				2,000		471		0.0%				2,000		158		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		2,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Longevity		01-220-5140		0		875				975		975		0.0%				975		975		0.0%				975		0		0.0%				0		850		-100.0%				850		850		0.0%				850		0.0%		850		0		850		0		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		Uniform Allowance		01-220-5190		26,650		22,501				31,500		28,127		18.2%				32,250		30,450		2.4%				32,250		29,803		0.0%				32,250		28,730		0.0%				32,250		28,119		0.0%				32,250		0.0%		31,461		(789)		32,250		12,744		32,250		32,250		0.0%						32,250		32,250		32,250		32,250

		Electricity		01-220-5210		20,000		16,578				20,000		15,649		0.0%				20,000		18,837		0.0%				20,000		15,105		0.0%				20,000		22,949		0.0%				20,000		38,424		0.0%				33,000		65.0%		24,904		4,904		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-220-5212		20,000		15,526				20,000		19,238		0.0%				20,000		14,505		0.0%				20,000		9,029		0.0%				20,000		18,678		0.0%				20,000		16,525		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		18,973		(1,027)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charge		01-220-5230		1,500		1,515				1,500		1,766		0.0%				1,800		2,113		20.0%				1,800		1,852		0.0%				1,800		2,506		0.0%				1,800		4,447		0.0%				4,025		123.6%		4,380		2,580		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-220-5231		2,000		1,740				1,500		1,800		-25.0%				2,000		1,800		33.3%				2,000		1,800		0.0%				2,000		2,100		0.0%				2,000		1,800		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,800		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-220-5240		50,000		58,389				50,000		53,074		0.0%				55,000		66,505		10.0%				58,000		74,292		5.5%				60,000		54,950		3.4%				60,000		108,088		0.0%				60,000		0.0%		90,353		30,353		60,000		44,392		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Service Contracts		01-220-5241		11,500		10,911				11,500		13,662		0.0%				12,500		25,188		8.7%				13,500		6,415		8.0%				15,000		8,026		11.1%				13,300		12,631		-11.3%				13,300		0.0%		12,068		(1,232)		23,000		34,371		38,000		38,000		65.2%						38,000		38,000		38,000		38,000						15000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-220-5272		23,000		22,502				23,000		23,181		0.0%				23,000		20,281		0.0%				23,000		19,397		0.0%				25,000		25,785		8.7%				25,000		32,027		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		19,090		(5,910)		25,000		13,844		25,000		25,000		0.0%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-220-5291		3,500		3,505				3,500		3,530		0.0%				3,500		2,666		0.0%				3,500		2,669		0.0%				3,500		3,509		0.0%				3,500		3,496		0.0%				3,500		0.0%		3,500		0		3,500		2,909		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Employee Training		01-220-5306		40,000		24,839				65,000		66,984		62.5%				60,000		55,419		-7.7%				40,000		30,180		-33.3%				60,000		49,096		50.0%				60,000		52,370		0.0%				55,000		-8.3%		56,903		(3,097)		55,000		35,166		55,000		55,000		0.0%						55,000		55,000		55,000		50,000						0		0		0		(5,000)

		Other Professional Fees		01-220-5312		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		300		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				300		0		0.0%				4,800		1500.0%		4,788		4,488		4,800		4,788		4,800		4,800		0.0%						4,800		4,800		4,800		4,800

		Education Tuition		01-220-5320		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		1,107		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		10,000		0		10,000		7,460		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		0		0						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Telephone		01-220-5340		13,500		13,187				13,500		13,846		0.0%				13,500		13,168		0.0%				14,500		13,008		7.4%				15,000		9,033		3.4%				15,000		9,856		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		11,834		(3,166)		15,000		8,967		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Postage		01-220-5341		300		147				300		214		0.0%				300		284		0.0%				300		193		0.0%				300		64		0.0%				300		116		0.0%				300		0.0%		150		(150)		300		77		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Office Supplies		01-220-5420		2,200		2,536				2,200		2,245		0.0%				2,500		1,920		13.6%				2,500		1,089		0.0%				2,500		1,233		0.0%				2,500		2,117		0.0%				2,600		4.0%		1,959		(541)		2,500		1,451		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Computer Supplies		01-220-5421		6,000		6,370				6,000		2,812		0.0%				6,000		5,506		0.0%				6,000		1,393		0.0%				6,000		6,955		0.0%				6,000		466		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		3,399		(2,601)		4,000		1,203		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Duplicating Supplies		01-220-5423		300		120				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		265		0.0%				300		140		0.0%				300		0.0%		45		(255)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Custodial Supplies		01-220-5430		20,000		19,576				20,000		49,681		0.0%				20,000		35,812		0.0%				20,000		9,977		0.0%				15,000		12,009		-25.0%				15,000		14,755		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		12,504		(2,496)		16,000		10,274		16,000		16,000		0.0%						16,000		16,000		16,000		16,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-220-5433		11,000		6,287				11,000		7,660		0.0%				11,000		5,224		0.0%				11,000		6,572		0.0%				15,000		16,423		36.4%				15,000		18,237		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		18,960		3,960		15,000		8,916		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Medical Supplies		01-220-5501		3,850		3,252				3,850		4,843		0.0%				4,500		3,753		16.9%				6,000		6,828		33.3%				6,000		4,577		0.0%				6,000		3,644		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		5,745		(255)		6,000		3,136		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Fighting Supplies		01-220-5580		21,600		17,450				21,600		23,607		0.0%				21,600		21,658		0.0%				21,600		19,222		0.0%				21,600		19,630		0.0%				13,034		8,923		-39.7%				13,034		0.0%		14,322		1,288		13,100		13,818		13,100		13,100		0.0%						13,100		13,100		13,100		13,100

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-220-5585		31,000		64,535				31,000		32,321		0.0%				31,000		26,494		0.0%				31,000		14,131		0.0%				31,000		30,775		0.0%				31,000		75,824		0.0%				31,000		0.0%		43,241		12,241		31,000		18,700		31,000		31,000		0.0%						31,000		31,000		31,000		31,000

		In-State Travel		01-220-5710		1,500		1,173				1,500		1,139		0.0%				1,500		129		0.0%				1,500		2		0.0%				1,500		28		0.0%				1,500		130		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		3		(1,497)		700		341		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Dues & Publications		01-220-5730		4,500		4,365				5,350		1,524		18.9%				5,350		3,003		0.0%				5,350		3,136		0.0%				5,500		2,876		2.8%				5,500		3,447		0.0%				5,500		0.0%		2,767		(2,733)		5,500		3,731		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Miscellaneous		01-220-5797		300		269				300		370		0.0%				300		121		0.0%				300		46		0.0%				300		25,000		0.0%				94,300		98,635		31333.3%				500		-99.5%		806		(93,494)		1,050		808		1,050		1,050		0.0%						1,050		1,050		1,050		1,050

		Machinery & Equipment		01-220-5884		5,000		13,114				5,000		514		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				5,000		3,031		0.0%				5,000		3,367		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		3,500		(1,500)		5,000		57		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Transfer Equipment Replacement		01-220-5966		107,500		107,500				107,500		107,500		0.0%				107,500		107,500		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		$   - 0		0		0		0		0										0		0		0		0

		Total Fire Department				$   3,610,467		$   3,610,228				$   3,795,690		$   3,744,138		5.1%				$   3,907,590		$   3,923,113		2.9%				$   4,242,675		$   4,406,364		8.6%				$   4,566,550		$   4,529,620		7.6%				$   4,881,434		$   5,042,366		6.9%				$   4,889,140		0.2%		$   4,708,854		$   (172,580)		$   4,932,811		$   2,926,672		$   4,947,710		$   4,867,710		-1.3%						$   4,867,710		$   4,867,710		$   4,857,710		$   4,852,710



		Regional Dispatch Center (230)

		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		01-230-5665																										$   - 0								$   - 0								$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   280,000		$   279,609		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000		69.6%						$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement


		Total Regional Dispatch Center																												$   - 0								$   - 0								$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   280,000		$   279,609		$   475,000		$   475,000		69.6%						$   475,000		$   475,000		$   475,000		$   475,000



		Building (241)

		Salaries 		01-241-5110		$   138,123		$   152,003				$   180,999		$   180,631		31.0%				$   185,930		$   177,630		2.7%				$   213,505		$   199,775		14.8%				$   190,936		$   202,621		-10.6%				$   205,095		$   213,069		7.4%				$   251,642		22.7%		$   225,459		$   20,364		$   247,149		$   145,100		$   237,638		$   237,638		-3.8%						$   237,638		$   237,638		$   237,638		$   237,638

		Overtime		01-241-5130		26,000		13,797				0		0		-100.0%				0		784		0.0%				0		537		0.0%				1,000		550		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		4,000		180		2,000		0		-100.0%						2,000		0		0		0						0		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-241-5140		750		775				775		875		3.3%				875		875		12.9%				875		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		950		950		850		0		950		950		11.8%						950		950		950		950

		Uniform Allowance		01-241-5190		500		220				500		330		0.0%				500		443		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		340		0.0%				500		500		0.0%				500		0.0%		450		(50)		500		200		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Employee Training		01-241-5306		400		400				400		410		0.0%				400		250		0.0%				400		285		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		1,380		0.0%				400		0.0%		400		0		400		270		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Office Supplies		01-241-5420		2,300		1,627				2,300		1,182		0.0%				2,300		1,151		0.0%				2,300		1,172		0.0%				1,500		1,380		-34.8%				2,300		1,994		53.3%				2,300		0.0%		1,848		(452)		2,300		246		2,300		1,800		-21.7%						1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-241-5712		3,000		4,220				3,000		3,601		0.0%				3,000		3,432		0.0%				3,000		5,312		0.0%				4,000		3,931		33.3%				4,000		4,085		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		4,635		635		4,000		2,621		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Dues & Publications		01-241-5730		400		400				400		1,160		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				400		525		0.0%				0		365		-100.0%				400		300		0.0%				400		0.0%		100		(300)		400		0		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Total Building 				$   171,473		$   173,442				$   188,374		$   188,189		9.9%				$   193,405		$   184,965		2.7%				$   220,980		$   207,606		14.3%				$   198,336		$   209,187		-10.2%				$   213,695		$   221,328		7.7%				$   260,242		21.8%		$   233,842		$   20,147		$   259,599		$   148,617		$   248,188		$   245,688		-5.4%						$   247,688		$   245,688		$   245,688		$   245,688



		Plumbing & Gas (242)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-242-5120		$   28,000		$   25,423				$   28,000		$   28,384		0.0%				$   29,012		$   26,841		3.6%				$   32,017		$   27,913		10.4%				$   29,578		$   29,233		-7.6%				$   30,977		$   32,702		4.7%				$   30,314		-2.1%		$   30,314		$   (663)		$   34,194		$   20,149		$   35,222		$   35,222		3.0%						$   35,222		$   35,222		$   35,222		$   35,222

		Uniform Allowance		01-242-5190		200		197				200		0		0.0%				200		130		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		168		0.0%				200		200		0.0%				200		0.0%		180		(20)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Employee Training		01-242-5306		600		325				600		304		0.0%				600		429		0.0%				600		244		0.0%				400		50		-33.3%				600		510		50.0%				600		0.0%		365		(235)		600		310		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Office Supplies		01-242-5420		400		183				400		275		0.0%				400		310		0.0%				400		165		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				1,600		639		0.0%				1,600		0.0%		215		(1,385)		300		285		300		200		-33.3%						200		200		200		200						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-242-5712		2,000		1,873				2,000		2,062		0.0%				2,000		2,113		0.0%				2,000		2,225		0.0%				2,500		1,958		25.0%				2,500		2,129		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,265		(235)		2,500		1,180		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Dues & Publications		01-242-5730		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		60		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				100		50		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		100		75		100		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Total Plumbing & Gas				$   31,300		$   28,001				$   31,300		$   31,025		0.0%				$   32,312		$   29,823		3.2%				$   35,317		$   30,607		9.3%				$   32,678		$   31,409		-7.5%				$   35,977		$   36,230		10.1%				$   35,314		-1.8%		$   33,339		$   (2,638)		$   37,894		$   22,000		$   38,922		$   38,722		2.2%						$   38,722		$   38,722		$   38,722		$   38,722



		Sealer of Weights (244)

		Service Contracts		01-244-5241		$   6,500		$   7,000				$   7,000		$   7,000		7.7%				$   7,000		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		21.4%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		0.0%		$   8,500		$   - 0		$   8,500		$   11,000		$   12,500		$   12,500		47.1%						$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500						4000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Total Sealer of Weights				$   6,500		$   7,000				$   7,000		$   7,000		7.7%				$   7,000		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		21.4%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		0.0%		$   8,500		$   - 0		$   8,500		$   11,000		$   12,500		$   12,500		47.1%						$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500



		Wiring (245)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-245-5120		$   31,800		$   34,754				$   33,000		$   34,527		3.8%				$   35,192		$   29,231		6.6%				$   34,648		$   29,760		-1.5%				$   30,990		$   30,737		-10.6%				$   32,430		$   35,066		4.6%				$   33,075		2.0%		$   33,818		$   1,389		$   31,220		$   19,133		$   36,608		$   36,608		17.3%						$   36,608		$   36,608		$   36,608		$   36,608

		Uniform Allowance		01-245-5190		200		162				200		0		0.0%				200		139		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		154		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		180		(20)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-245-5306		225		0				225		0		0.0%				225		225		0.0%				225		95		0.0%				225		0		0.0%				300		0		33.3%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Office Supplies		01-245-5420		300		208				300		75		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		335		0.0%				300		29		0.0%				1,500		354		400.0%				1,500		0.0%		275		(1,225)		500		0		500		250		-50.0%						250		250		250		250						(250)		(250)		(250)		(250)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-245-5712		1,500		1,992				1,600		2,096		6.7%				1,600		2,686		0.0%				2,000		2,609		25.0%				2,500		2,414		25.0%				2,500		2,676		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,960		460		2,600		1,413		2,600		2,600		0.0%						2,600		2,600		2,600		2,600

		Dues & Publications				100		109				100		0		0.0%				100		99		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Wiring				$   34,125		$   37,225				$   35,425		$   36,698		3.8%				$   37,617		$   32,380		6.2%				$   37,473		$   32,799		-0.4%				$   34,215		$   33,334		-8.7%				$   37,030		$   38,096		8.2%				$   37,675		1.7%		$   37,233		$   204		$   34,620		$   20,546		$   40,008		$   39,458		14.0%						$   39,458		$   39,458		$   39,458		$   39,458



		Emergency Management (291)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-291-5120		$   2,600		$   2,600				$   2,600		$   2,600		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		3.8%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,800		3.7%		$   2,800		$   100		$   2,800		$   - 0		$   2,800		$   2,800		0.0%						$   2,800		$   2,800		$   2,800		$   2,800

		Service Contracts		01-291-5241		37,150		37,150				37,150		33,553		0.0%				37,150		36,335		0.0%				37,150		23,304		0.0%				22,000		13,819		-40.8%				22,700		8,181		3.2%				8,500		-62.6%		8,535		(14,165)		8,500		6,000		8,500		8,500		0.0%						8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500

		Equipment Rental				200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Radio Maintenance & Repair		01-291-5272																		0								0								0						0		0		0.0%				8,000		0.0%		4,653		4,653		8,000		0		8,000		8,000		0.0%						8,000		8,000		8,000		8,000

		Office Supplies		01-291-5420		100		75				100		100		0.0%				100		110		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Computer Supplies		01-291-5421		100		111				100		66		0.0%				110		0		10.0%				110		145		0.0%				110		40		0.0%				110		100		0.0%				110		0.0%		0		(110)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Medical Supplies		01-291-5501		100		0				100		1,895		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		115		0.0%				100		(102)		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		100		0		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-291-5583		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		132		0.0%				100		102		0.0%				300		0		200.0%				300		89		0.0%				300		0.0%		176		(124)		600		126		600		100		-83.3%						100		100		100		100						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Miscellaneous Expenses		01-291-5797		0		0				0		2,562		0.0%				0		61		0.0%				200		132		0.0%				50		0		-75.0%				50		0		0.0%				200		300.0%		44		(6)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Emergency Management				$   40,350		$   39,936				$   40,350		$   40,776		0.0%				$   40,460		$   39,338		0.3%				$   40,460		$   26,498		0.0%				$   25,360		$   16,456		-37.3%				$   26,060		$   11,171		2.8%				$   20,110		-22.8%		$   16,208		$   (9,852)		$   20,000		$   6,126		$   20,000		$   19,500		-2.5%						$   19,500		$   19,500		$   19,500		$   19,500



		Animal Control (292)

		Salaries		01-292-5110		$   41,168		$   38,449				$   42,424		$   43,788		3.1%				$   43,680		$   41,580		3.0%				$   43,680		$   42,297		0.0%				$   46,355		$   25,568		6.1%				$   47,739		$   43,151		3.0%				$   61,501		28.8%		$   59,502		$   11,763		$   63,042		$   27,832		$   60,901		$   60,301		-4.3%						$   60,301		$   60,301		$   60,301		$   60,301						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-292-5120		10,500		9,922				12,000		7,519		14.3%				14,500		8,771		20.8%				14,500		160		0.0%				0		4,626		-100.0%				11,213		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(11,213)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-292-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				3,910				2,000		8,756		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Uniform Allowance		01-292-5190		750		730				750		550		0.0%				850		438		13.3%				850		234		0.0%				850		597		0.0%				850		787		0.0%				850		0.0%		1,000		150		850		892		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-292-5240		1,000		796				1,200		524		20.0%				2,500		2,666		108.3%				2,500		1,126		0.0%				2,500		993		0.0%				2,500		33,784		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,773		273		3,000		3,966		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Service Contracts		01-292-5241		0		0				0		0		0.0%				10,000		3,096		0.0%				10,000		2,373		0.0%				15,000		2,337		50.0%				15,000		4,518		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		2,398		(12,602)		10,000		2,308		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance				150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-292-5306		500		150				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				1,000		0		100.0%				500		0		-50.0%				1,000		600		100.0%				1,000		0.0%		600		(400)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Animal Control Telephone		01-292-5340		900		0				900		453		0.0%				900		463		0.0%				900		558		0.0%				700		603		-22.2%				700		551		0.0%				700		0.0%		693		(7)		750		314		750		750		0.0%						750		750		750		750

		Office Supplies		01-292-5420		400		0				400		400		0.0%				400		68		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		157		0.0%				500		25.0%		0		(400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-292-5583		400		0				400		0		0.0%				400		455		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		431		0.0%				400		3,349		0.0%				2,400		500.0%		354		(46)		2,400		1,354		2,400		1,400		-41.7%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-292-5730		60		0				60		0		0.0%				60		0		0.0%				200		0		233.3%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0								0.0%

		Total Animal Control				$   55,828		$   50,047				$   58,784		$   53,234		5.3%				$   73,940		$   57,537		25.8%				$   74,580		$   46,748		0.9%				$   67,055		$   35,154		-10.1%				$   80,152		$   86,897		19.5%				$   89,801		12.0%		$   71,231		$   (12,831)		$   82,542		$   45,421		$   80,401		$   78,801		-4.5%						$   78,801		$   78,801		$   78,801		$   78,801



		Total Public Safety				$   8,040,311		$   8,181,324				$   8,328,930		$   8,378,651		3.6%				$   8,955,076		$   8,660,574		7.5%				$   9,357,885		$   9,494,429		4.5%				$   9,765,944		$   9,663,303		4.4%				$   10,316,373		$   10,612,648		5.6%				$   10,741,188		4.1%		$   10,483,106		$   162,823		$   11,290,232		$   6,879,446		$   11,643,627		$   11,526,518		2.09%						$   11,560,276		$   11,526,517		$   11,496,689		$   11,449,689



		Schools/Education (300)

		Net School Spending Appropriation		01-300-5100		$   28,750,000		$   28,741,345				$   29,350,000		$   29,350,000		2.1%				$   29,350,000		$   29,350,000		0.0%				$   30,550,000		$   30,550,000		4.1%				$   31,650,000		$   31,680,156		3.6%				$   32,850,000		$   32,808,454		3.8%				$   36,330,000		10.6%		$   36,330,000		$   3,480,000		$   38,926,213		$   19,171,650		$   39,968,700

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
See Net School Spending Sheet for Calculation
		$   39,293,700		0.9%						$   39,603,700		$   39,293,700		$   39,068,700		$   38,808,700						(365,000)		(675,000)		(900,000)		(1,160,000)

		Excludable Appropriation		01-300-5200		1,966,096		1,996,096				2,066,096		2,066,096		5.1%				2,320,000		2,320,000		12.3%				2,500,000		2,500,000		7.8%				2,700,000		2,621,804		8.0%				2,765,000		2,776,895		2.4%				2,900,000		4.9%		2,895,932		130,932		2,979,000		1,680,244		3,144,684		3,144,684		5.6%						3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684

		GLTHS - Assessment		01-301-5321		4,150,187		4,150,187				4,499,380		4,505,414		8.4%				4,501,765		4,464,544		0.1%				4,498,796		4,498,796		-0.1%				4,650,000		4,682,155		3.4%				4,615,297		4,553,722		-0.7%				4,911,236		6.4%		4,911,236		295,939		5,070,000		3,071,498		5,880,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
46 Students * $11,085.54 = $509,935.3 *1.04 = $530,332.71 - email received as these additional students were not included in the FY24 Budget.  Increase for FY25 has to increase at 5%, plus the additional students that were missed.

Increase budget per email $6,367,000 from Mike at  GLTHS		5,880,000		16.0%						5,880,000		5,880,000		5,880,000		5,880,000

		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		01-301-5330		221,213		221,213				235,124		235,124		6.3%				187,534		187,534		-20.2%				169,572		169,572		-9.6%				175,000		158,213		3.2%				185,000		161,111		5.7%				292,157		57.9%		292,157		107,157		304,000		168,764		322,240		322,240		6.0%						322,240		322,240		322,240		322,240

		Essex Aggie - Assessment		01-303-5322		146,000		70,796				85,000		46,443		-41.8%				50,000		31,126		-41.2%				60,000		15,259		20.0%				20,000		17,649		-66.7%				20,000		20,853		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		18,766		(1,234)		15,000		20,405		20,000		20,000		33.3%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		01-303-5331		28,000		16,538				20,000		15,000		-28.6%				20,000		9,028		0.0%				30,000		2,500		50.0%				15,000		2,381		-50.0%				15,000		4,070		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		1,750		(13,250)		2,000		1,750		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Total Schools/Education				$   35,261,496		$   35,196,175				$   36,255,600		$   36,218,077		2.8%				$   36,429,299		$   36,362,232		0.5%				$   37,808,368		$   37,736,127		3.8%				$   39,210,000		$   39,162,358		3.7%				$   40,450,297		$   40,325,105		3.2%				$   44,468,393		9.9%		$   44,449,841		$   3,999,544		$   47,296,213		$   24,114,311		$   49,337,624		$   48,662,624		2.9%						$   48,972,624		$   48,662,624		$   48,437,624		$   48,177,624



		Engineering (410)

		Salaries		01-410-5110		$   184,136		$   187,035				$   191,483		$   191,483		4.0%				$   196,665		$   196,658		2.7%				$   200,324		$   204,366		1.9%				$   206,898		$   184,501		3.3%				$   245,864		$   229,709		18.8%				$   244,782		-0.4%		$   190,865		$   (54,999)		$   166,403		$   43,767		$   156,153		$   156,153		-6.2%						$   156,153		$   156,153		$   156,153		$   156,153						0		0		0		0

		Longevity		01-410-5140		950		975				950		975		0.0%				975		975		2.6%				975		1,200		0.0%				1,200		1,200		23.1%				1,200		1,200		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,200		0		1,250		1,200		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Service Contracts		01-410-5241		5,000		4,275				6,000		4,275		20.0%				6,000		4,275		0.0%				6,000		4,295		0.0%				6,000		4,979		0.0%				6,000		4,979		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		79,134		73,134		8,000		5,390		23,000		23,000		187.5%						23,000		23,000		23,000		23,000						15000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Advertising		01-410-5301		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-410-5306		800		0				800		225		0.0%				800		85		0.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		3,750		0.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		0		(800)		1,000		664		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		0						0		0		0		(1,000)

		Printing & Binding		01-410-5342		1,000		0				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		752		0.0%				100		0		-90.0%				1,000		0		900.0%				1,000		3,764		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,073		73		1,000		200		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		200						(500)		(500)		(500)		(800)

		Office Supplies		01-410-5420		900		0				900		111		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		70		0.0%				900		140		0.0%				900		395		0.0%				900		0.0%		0		(900)		500		28		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		200						0		0		0		(300)

		Duplicating Supplies		01-410-5423		1,000		0				1,000		657		0.0%				1,000		274		0.0%				1,000		450		0.0%				1,000		67		0.0%				1,000		265		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		R & M - Equipment		01-410-5433		750		945				750		0		0.0%				1,000		0		33.3%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		645		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		0						0		0		0		(500)

		Supplies				600		0				600		0		0.0%				600		39		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0.0%		0		(600)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-410-5583		200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		200		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		64		0.0%				200		82		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Auto Allowance		01-410-5712		2,000		733				2,000		522		0.0%				2,000		793		0.0%				2,000		479		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		269		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		500		0		500		200		-60.0%						200		200		200		200						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-410-5884		2,500		3,457				2,500		4,385		0.0%				4,200		5,036		68.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				11,200		0		0.0%				29,200

tc={6C0C4453-DB87-4EA5-BEEE-81F77F36A2D9}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500		160.7%		6,410		(4,790)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		0						0		0		0		(3,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-410-5730		200		0				200		150		0.0%				200		260		0.0%				200		154		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		214		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Total Engineering				$   200,186		$   197,420				$   208,533		$   202,783		4.2%				$   215,690		$   209,347		3.4%				$   214,249		$   211,014		-0.7%				$   221,948		$   195,346		3.6%				$   272,114		$   240,877		22.6%				$   289,032		6.2%		$   278,682		$   6,568		$   182,553		$   51,249		$   187,303		$   186,103		1.9%						$   186,103		$   186,103		$   186,103		$   181,003



		Public Works (420)

		Salaries		01-420-5110		$   158,113		$   166,823				$   163,647		$   180,606		3.5%				$   168,005		$   171,332		2.7%				$   171,332		$   178,105		2.0%				$   238,235		$   182,660		39.0%				$   183,584		$   189,888		-22.9%				$   202,274		10.2%		$   202,006		$   18,422		$   208,918		$   132,582		$   216,006		$   216,006		3.4%						$   216,006		$   216,006		$   216,006		$   216,006

		Part-Time Salaries		01-420-5120		12,700		13,209				12,700		12,881		0.0%				13,400		13,462		5.5%				13,400		13,759		0.0%				13,400		14,388		0.0%				13,400		14,547		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(13,400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-420-5130																										0								0								0						2,000				2,810				2,000		1,874		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-420-5140		1,125		1,175				1,175		1,175		4.4%				1,175		1,175		0.0%				1,175		1,250		0.0%				1,250		1,250		6.4%				1,250		1,250		0.0%				1,250		0.0%		1,250		0		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Electricity		01-420-5210		13,000		9,868				13,000		9,512		0.0%				13,000		11,230		0.0%				13,000		8,606		0.0%				13,000		9,549		0.0%				13,000		16,835		0.0%				14,375		10.6%		7,354		(5,646)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-420-5212		12,500		8,999				12,500		14,893		0.0%				12,500		10,869		0.0%				12,500		8,369		0.0%				12,500		7,179		0.0%				12,500		11,162		0.0%				12,500		0.0%		11,372		(1,128)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-420-5230		900		543				900		870		0.0%				900		858		0.0%				900		853		0.0%				900		964		0.0%				900		818		0.0%				900		0.0%		1,611		711		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-420-5231		1,000		560				1,000		958		0.0%				1,000		899		0.0%				1,000		1,048		0.0%				1,000		1,101		0.0%				1,000		750		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		750		(250)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-420-5241		1,500		630				1,500		5,073		0.0%				1,500		1,190		0.0%				1,500		1,216		0.0%				1,500		1,860		0.0%				1,500		1,430		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		2,111		611		1,500		1,715		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-420-5291		2,500		3,883				2,500		3,213		0.0%				4,000		2,220		60.0%				4,000		2,552		0.0%				4,000		2,396		0.0%				4,000		855		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		3,696		(304)		5,000		3,700		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Advertising		01-420-5301		2,000		2,084				2,000		2,481		0.0%				2,000		2,007		0.0%				2,000		3,256		0.0%				2,000		2,579		0.0%				2,000		2,866		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		2,332		332		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Employee Training		01-420-5306		350		165				350		173		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		102		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		0.0%		102		(248)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-420-5340		2,900		2,478				2,900		2,205		0.0%				2,900		2,200		0.0%				2,900		2,189		0.0%				2,900		2,214		0.0%				2,900		2,205		0.0%				2,900		0.0%		2,076		(824)		3,200		2,300		3,200		2,200		-31.3%						2,200		2,200		2,200		2,200						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Postage		01-420-5341		500		257				500		259		0.0%				500		211		0.0%				500		203		0.0%				200		133		-60.0%				500		58		150.0%				200		-60.0%		25		(475)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-420-5420		3,000		2,833				3,000		2,305		0.0%				3,000		1,939		0.0%				3,000		5,565		0.0%				2,000		1,587		-33.3%				3,000		1,962		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		1,791		(1,209)		2,800		1,291		2,800		2,000		-28.6%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(800)		(800)		(800)		(800)

		Computer Supplies		01-420-5421		500		200				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		191		0.0%				100		-80.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Duplicating Supplies		01-420-5423		550		287				550		237		0.0%				550		353		0.0%				550		562		0.0%				550		250		0.0%				550		289		0.0%				200		-63.6%		268		(282)		400		300		400		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(400)		(400)		(400)		(400)

		Building Maintenance		01-420-5430		6,500		4,576				6,500		21,669		0.0%				6,500		6,271		0.0%				6,500		6,105		0.0%				6,500		5,878		0.0%				6,500		8,002		0.0%				6,500		0.0%		7,453		953		6,500		4,185		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Dues & Publications				425		0				425		50		0.0%				425		0		0.0%				425		0		0.0%				225		0		-47.1%				425		0		88.9%				100		-76.5%		0		(425)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Machinery & Equipment		01-420-5884		2,500		3,457				2,500		4,385		0.0%				4,200		5,036		68.0%				4,200		4,702		0.0%				5,000		4,864		19.0%				4,200		5,130		-16.0%				4,200		0.0%		4,797		597		4,200		4,000		4,200		4,200		0.0%						4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200

		Total Public Works				$   222,563		$   222,027				$   228,147		$   262,945		2.5%				$   236,405		$   231,252		3.6%				$   239,732		$   238,442		1.4%				$   306,010		$   238,851		27.6%				$   252,059		$   258,239		-17.6%				$   259,349		2.9%		$   251,805		$   (3,063)		$   237,968		$   155,198		$   245,056		$   240,856		1.2%						$   240,856		$   240,856		$   240,856		$   240,856



		Highway Maintenance (421)

		Salaries 		01-421-5110		$   824,785		$   703,021				$   885,612		$   823,473		7.4%				$   917,990		$   874,110		3.7%				$   833,905		$   847,439		-9.2%				$   933,408		$   825,449		11.9%				$   984,876		$   904,956		5.5%				$   967,728		-1.7%		$   896,720		$   (88,156)		$   973,943		$   541,148		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		3.0%						$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401						0		0		0		0

		Part-Time Salaries		01-421-5120																										0								0								0						0				6,016				5,000		2,992		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Overtime		01-421-5130																																																20,000				36,337				23,000		15,184		23,000		23,000		0.0%						23,000		23,000		13,000		13,000						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Longevity		01-421-5140		10,400		9,950				10,100		10,100		-2.9%				11,150		10,250		10.4%				11,000		8,750		-1.3%				8,750		8,750		-20.5%				8,850		7,850		1.1%				7,050		-20.3%		6,050		(2,800)		3,900		3,900		3,950		3,950		1.3%						3,950		3,950		3,950		3,950

		Service Contracts		01-421-5241		77,000		9,285				77,000		2,860		0.0%				77,000		53,818		0.0%				77,000		59,720		0.0%				77,000		70,595		0.0%				77,000		8,936		0.0%				62,000		-19.5%		43,581		(33,419)		62,000		22,041		62,000		47,000		-24.2%						62,000		47,000		47,000		47,000						0		(15,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)

		Equipment Rental		01-421-5271		6,000		1,003				6,000		3,292		0.0%				6,000		8,536		0.0%				6,000		909		0.0%				6,000		9,737		0.0%				6,000		7,564		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		912		(5,088)		6,000		860		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-421-5272		2,800		0				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		5,084		0.0%				2,800		0.0%		0		(2,800)		2,800		0		2,800		2,800		0.0%						2,800		2,800		2,800		2,800

		Employee Training		01-421-5306		400		0				400		0		0.0%				400		615		0.0%				400		320		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0.0%		0		(400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-421-5312		20,750		650				20,750		885		0.0%				20,750		830		0.0%				20,750		1,154		0.0%				20,750		1,240		0.0%				20,750		28,545		0.0%				15,750		-24.1%		1,433		(19,317)		10,000		565		10,000		2,000		-80.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(8,000)		(8,000)		(8,000)		(8,000)

		R & M - Equipment		01-421-5433		2,000		1,850				2,000		889		0.0%				2,000		2,973		0.0%				2,000		5,971		0.0%				2,000		265,138		0.0%				2,000		27,231		0.0%				18,000		800.0%		17,919		15,919		18,000		3,800		18,000		18,000		0.0%						18,000		18,000		18,000		18,000

		Maintenance Materials		01-421-5533		185,000		183,563				185,000		102,193		0.0%				185,000		88,900		0.0%				185,000		127,088		0.0%				150,000		41,790		-18.9%				228,000		229,322		52.0%				150,000		-34.2%		89,150		(138,850)		97,000		42,675		97,000		97,000		0.0%						97,000		97,000		97,000		97,000

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-421-5583		7,500		11,210				7,500		8,439		0.0%				7,500		6,374		0.0%				7,500		7,526		0.0%				7,500		9,643		0.0%				7,500		33,711		0.0%				10,000		33.3%		16,013		8,513		15,000		11,771		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Uniforms & Assessorial		01-421-5585		7,000		7,102				10,000		12,208		42.9%				10,600		10,579		6.0%				10,600		12,045		0.0%				15,100		14,502		42.5%				15,100		24,155		0.0%				20,400		35.1%		21,753		6,653		20,400		17,503		20,400		20,400		0.0%						20,400		20,400		20,400		20,400

		Miscellaneous		01-421-5797		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		394		-100.0%				0		1,454		0.0%				0		0.0%		103		103		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Traffic Control 		01-421-5801		13,000		7,447				13,000		9,761		0.0%				18,000		14,711		38.5%				18,000		7,962		0.0%				18,000		11,271		0.0%				18,000		19,667		0.0%				20,000		11.1%		17,802		(198)		20,000		16,307		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Other Improvements		01-421-5856		7,000		0				7,000		4,800		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		5,025		0.0%				7,000		0.0%		154		(6,846)		5,000		2,200		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		0		0						0		0		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-421-5884		0		29,673				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0				0.0%				0		27,572		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Highway Maintenance				$   1,163,735		$   964,754				$   1,227,262		$   978,900		5.5%				$   1,266,290		$   1,071,696		3.2%				$   1,182,055		$   1,078,884		-6.7%				$   1,248,708		$   1,286,081		5.6%				$   1,378,276		$   1,303,502		10.4%				$   1,307,128		-5.2%		$   1,153,942		$   (266,687)		$   1,262,043		$   680,945		$   1,291,551		$   1,263,551		0.1%						$   1,278,551		$   1,263,551		$   1,248,551		$   1,248,551



		Snow & Ice (423)

		Overtime Salaries		01-423-5110		$   125,000		$   176,508				$   125,000		$   206,219		0.0%				$   193,344		$   193,344		54.7%				$   125,000		$   144,261		-35.3%				$   125,000		$   139,988		0.0%				$   125,000		$   244,985		0.0%				$   210,000		68.0%		$   187,939		$   62,939		$   150,000		$   100,270		$   150,000		$   150,000		0.0%						$   150,000		$   150,000		$   150,000		$   150,000

		Service Contracts		01-423-5241		1,400		5,075				1,400		26,925		0.0%				1,400		3,070		0.0%				1,400		1,918		0.0%				1,400		1,495		0.0%				1,400		1,495		0.0%				1,400		0.0%		1,695		295		1,400		3,194		1,400		1,400		0.0%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400

		Equipment Rental		01-423-5271		175,000		499,420				175,000		413,444		0.0%				248,120		245,550		41.8%				175,000		276,055		-29.5%				175,000		301,658		0.0%				700,000		398,218		300.0%				175,000		-75.0%		170,315		(529,685)		175,000		167,213		175,000		175,000		0.0%						175,000		175,000		175,000		175,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-423-5433		30,000		122,765				30,000		105,359		0.0%				173,536		173,536		478.5%				30,000		94,372		-82.7%				30,000		97,277		0.0%				30,000		127,437		0.0%				30,000		0.0%		47,144		17,144		30,000		59,314		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		Ice Chemicals		01-423-5531		160,000		465,834				160,000		302,838		0.0%				160,000		227,405		0.0%				160,000		278,175		0.0%				160,000		248,196		0.0%				160,000		307,648		0.0%				160,000		0.0%		240,907		80,907		160,000		350,061		200,000		200,000		25.0%						200,000		200,000		200,000		200,000

		Maintenance Materials		01-423-5533		40,000		0				40,000		1,692		0.0%				40,000		5,095		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0.0%		0		(40,000)		40,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Machinery & Equipment		01-423-5884		31,600		0				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0.0%		0		(31,600)		31,600		8,790		31,600		31,600		0.0%						31,600		31,600		31,600		31,600

		Total Snow & Ice				$   563,000		$   1,269,602				$   563,000		$   1,056,477		0.0%				$   848,000		$   848,000		50.6%				$   563,000		$   794,781		-33.6%				$   563,000		$   788,613		0.0%				$   1,088,000		$   1,079,783		93.3%				$   648,000		-40.4%		$   648,000		$   (440,000)		$   588,000		$   688,841		$   588,000		$   588,000		0.0%						$   588,000		$   588,000		$   588,000		$   588,000



		Street Lighting (424)

		Electricity		01-424-5210		$   160,000		$   146,010				$   160,000		$   126,570		0.0%				$   162,400		$   102,778		1.5%				$   150,000		$   91,576		-7.6%				$   110,000		$   89,985		-26.7%				$   110,000		$   81,136		0.0%				$   110,000		0.0%		$   66,705		$   (43,295)		$   90,000		$   20,351		$   90,000		$   90,000		0.0%						$   90,000		$   90,000		$   90,000		$   90,000

		R & M Equipment		01-424-5433		14,000		11,599				12,000		23,365		-14.3%				12,000		10,814		0.0%				25,000		30,346		108.3%				10,000		16,023		-60.0%				10,000		25,341		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		45,626		35,626		15,000		27,826		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Total Street Lighting				$   174,000		$   157,609				$   172,000		$   149,935		-1.1%				$   174,400		$   113,592		1.4%				$   175,000		$   121,922		0.3%				$   120,000		$   106,008		-31.4%				$   120,000		$   106,477		0.0%				$   120,000		0.0%		$   112,331		$   (7,669)		$   105,000		$   48,177		$   105,000		$   105,000		0.0%						$   105,000		$   105,000		$   100,000		$   100,000



		Tree Department (428)

		Salaries		01-428-5110		$   187,115		$   186,880				$   193,316		$   197,876		3.3%				$   197,774		$   204,156		2.3%				$   198,412		$   176,368		0.3%				$   166,206		$   201,259		-16.2%				$   226,141		$   239,421		36.1%				$   229,653		1.6%		$   224,072		$   (2,069)		$   237,598		$   146,977		$   246,271		$   189,799		-20.1%						$   246,271		$   189,799		$   189,799		$   189,799						0		(56,472)		(56,472)		(56,472)

		Overtime		01-428-5130																																								$   - 0		0						5,025		%		14,818				5,000		4,952		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-428-5140		2,850		2,250				2,250		2,250		-21.1%				2,250		2,250		0.0%				2,250		2,250		0.0%				1,100		1,100		-51.1%				1,150		1,150		4.5%				1,150		0.0%		1,150		0		1,150		1,150		1,150		1,150		0.0%						1,150		1,150		1,150		1,150

		Electricity		01-428-5210		1,350		464				1,350		541		0.0%				1,350		1,058		0.0%				1,350		2,075		0.0%				1,350		2,558		0.0%				1,350		4,228		0.0%				3,850		185.2%		2,769		1,419		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-428-5212		4,700		2,821				4,700		4,349		0.0%				4,700		3,073		0.0%				4,700		2,409		0.0%				4,700		2,345		0.0%				4,700		3,199		0.0%				4,700		0.0%		2,740		(1,960)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-428-5230		300		276				300		276		0.0%				300		281		0.0%				300		290		0.0%				300		400		0.0%				300		399		0.0%				300		0.0%		252		(48)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-428-5231		520		560				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		750		0.0%				520		0.0%		600		80		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-428-5240		5,500		4,293				5,500		4,189		0.0%				5,500		3,842		0.0%				5,500		4,460		0.0%				5,500		1,184		0.0%				5,500		10,265		0.0%				5,500		0.0%		2,333		(3,167)		5,500		6,599		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Service Contracts		01-428-5241		10,000		6,418				10,000		3,000		0.0%				10,000		8,779		0.0%				10,000		675		0.0%				10,000		27,520		0.0%				10,000		13,400		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		3,400		(6,600)		15,000		7,000		15,000		10,000		-33.3%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Custodial Supplies		01-428-5430		3,300		0				3,300		505		0.0%				3,300		1,180		0.0%				3,300		1,052		0.0%				3,300		1,877		0.0%				3,300		424		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		1,116		(2,184)		3,300		350		3,300		2,300		-30.3%						2,300		2,300		2,300		2,300						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		R & M - Equipment		01-428-5433		4,000		2,631				4,000		3,230		0.0%				4,000		2,289		0.0%				4,000		963		0.0%				4,000		4,891		0.0%				4,000		2,684		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		2,437		(1,563)		4,000		3,702		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Chemicals		01-428-5531		1,600		1,817				2,000		2,358		25.0%				2,000		2,224		0.0%				2,000		205		0.0%				2,000		613		0.0%				2,000		200		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		190		(1,810)		2,000		100		2,000		1,000		-50.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-428-5583		2,300		575				3,300		2,153		43.5%				3,300		2,140		0.0%				3,300		1,012		0.0%				3,300		1,567		0.0%				3,300		2,136		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		259		(3,041)		3,300		1,072		3,300		3,300		0.0%						3,300		3,300		3,300		3,300

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-428-5585		1,750		1,804				2,200		0		25.7%				2,400		2,311		9.1%				2,600		2,397		8.3%				2,600		3,071		0.0%				2,600		5,222		0.0%				5,000		92.3%		5,139		2,539		5,000		4,746		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-428-5884		1,500		0				1,500		1,500		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		1,086		0.0%				1,500		3,022		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,030		(470)		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Equipment Replacement		01-428-5966		12,000		12,000				12,000		12,000		0.0%				12,000		12,000		0.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Tree Department				$   238,785		$   222,789				$   246,236		$   234,827		3.1%				$   250,894		$   246,183		1.9%				$   239,732		$   194,756		-4.4%				$   206,376		$   250,071		-13.9%				$   266,361		$   286,499		29.1%				$   279,798		5.0%		$   262,305		$   (18,874)		$   283,348		$   178,148		$   292,021		$   228,549		-19.3%						$   285,021		$   228,549		$   226,549		$   226,549



		Vehicle Maintenance (429)

		Salaries		01-429-5110		$   155,884		$   149,011				$   162,282		$   163,259		4.1%				$   165,467		$   155,013		2.0%				$   166,253		$   176,396		0.5%				$   181,444		$   181,109		9.1%				$   186,789		$   191,928		2.9%				$   189,129		1.3%		$   198,045		$   11,257		$   189,904		$   120,516		$   197,420		$   197,420		4.0%						$   197,420		$   197,420		$   197,420		$   197,420

		Overtime		01-429-5130																										0								0								0						3,000				4,306				3,000		3,494		3,000		1,500		-50.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,500)		(1,500)		(1,500)		(1,500)

		Longevity		01-429-5140		1,750		1,850				2,000		2,000		14.3%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		2,050		0.0%				2,050		2,050		2.5%				2,050		2,050		0.0%				2,150		4.9%		2,150		100		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-429-5240		54,000		54,647				54,000		57,235		0.0%				54,000		54,169		0.0%				54,000		49,442		0.0%				54,000		44,862		0.0%				94,000		343,750		74.1%				38,000		-59.6%		59,103		(34,897)		63,000		57,822		63,000		63,000		0.0%						63,000		63,000		63,000		63,000

		Service Contracts		01-429-5241		900		1,141				900		1,128		0.0%				900		1,202		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		80		0.0%				900		520		0.0%				900		0.0%		595		(305)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-429-5306		500		195				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		150		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Equipment		01-429-5433		3,300		2,796				3,300		2,110		0.0%				3,300		2,330		0.0%				3,300		929		0.0%				3,300		4,049		0.0%				3,300		86,543		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		10,706		7,406		14,300		4,600		14,300		14,300		0.0%						14,300		14,300		14,300		14,300

		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		01-429-5480																										0								0								0						16,000		0.0%		9,930				16,000		8,545		16,000		16,000		0.0%						16,000		16,000		16,000		16,000

		Vehicle - Fuel		01-429-5481		230,000		148,576				230,000		232,356		0.0%				230,000		197,157		0.0%				230,000		172,140		0.0%				150,000		142,447		-34.8%				246,000		260,520		64.0%				275,000		11.8%		279,097		33,097		195,000		211,441		260,000		260,000		33.3%						260,000		260,000		260,000		260,000						65000		65,000		65,000		65,000

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-429-5583		7,300		6,493				7,300		6,395		0.0%				7,300		7,868		0.0%				7,300		14,416		0.0%				7,300		9,329		0.0%				7,300		14,199		0.0%				8,000		9.6%		9,516		2,216		12,300		11,311		12,300		12,300		0.0%						12,300		12,300		12,300		12,300

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-429-5585		1,800		1,627				1,900		2,267		5.6%				2,100		4,085		10.5%				5,000		5,085		138.1%				5,000		4,975		0.0%				5,000		4,926		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		6,027		1,027		5,000		4,925		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Total Vehicle Maintenance				$   455,434		$   366,336				$   462,182		$   466,750		1.5%				$   465,567		$   423,824		0.7%				$   469,253		$   420,458		0.8%				$   404,494		$   388,901		-13.8%				$   545,839		$   904,587		34.9%				$   540,979		-0.9%		$   579,476		$   19,401		$   499,504		$   423,655		$   572,020		$   570,520		14.2%						$   570,520		$   570,520		$   570,520		$   570,520



		Solid Waste 

		Salaries  		01-433-5120		$   8,000		$   7,218				$   8,000		$   6,248		0.0%				$   8,000		$   5,342		0.0%				$   8,000		$   6,588		0.0%				$   8,000		$   6,962		0.0%				$   8,000		$   8,196		0.0%				$   8,000		0.0%		$   20,250		$   12,250		$   11,000		$   5,911		$   12,100		$   12,100		10.0%						$   12,100		$   12,100		$   12,100		$   12,100

		Trash Collection		01-433-5292		1,865,000		1,849,192				1,873,052		1,936,600		0.4%				1,946,064		2,031,118		3.9%				2,300,000		2,367,460		18.2%				2,440,000		2,429,709		6.1%				2,667,911		2,463,876		9.3%				2,840,000		6.5%		2,855,097		187,186		3,145,000		1,769,044		3,533,105		3,463,105		10.1%						3,533,105		3,463,105		3,463,105		3,463,105						0		(70,000)		(70,000)		(70,000)

		Other Professional Services		01-433-5312		26,000		24,742				25,000		16,975		-3.8%				25,000		32,247		0.0%				25,000		32,655		0.0%				25,000		15,853		0.0%				25,000		15,088		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		21,708		(3,292)		40,000		0		40,000		15,000		-62.5%						40,000		15,000		15,000		15,000						0		(25,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)

		Total Solid Waste				$   1,899,000		$   1,881,152				$   1,906,052		$   1,959,823		0.4%				$   1,979,064		$   2,068,707		3.8%				$   2,333,000		$   2,406,703		17.9%				$   2,473,000		$   2,452,523		6.0%				$   2,700,911		$   2,487,160		9.2%				$   2,873,000		6.4%		$   2,897,055		$   196,144		$   3,196,000		$   1,774,955		$   3,585,205		$   3,490,205		9.2%						$   3,585,205		$   3,490,205		$   3,490,205		$   3,490,205



		Cemetery Division (491)

		Salaries 		01-491-5110		$   43,354		$   51,511				$   48,609		$   45,099		12.1%				$   47,772		$   50,122		-1.7%				$   50,330		$   61,614		5.4%				$   59,868		$   58,656		19.0%				$   80,588		$   70,377		34.6%				$   90,000		11.7%		$   54,578		$   (26,010)		$   54,829		$   34,294		$   56,689		$   56,689		3.4%						$   56,689		$   56,689		$   56,689		$   56,689

		Overtime		01-491-5130																										0								0								0						809				1,116				500		611		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Electricity/Heating Oil		01-491-5210		300		185				300		181		0.0%				300		202		0.0%				300		2,316		0.0%				300		2,028		0.0%				300		4,664		0.0%				2,300		666.7%		4,670		4,370		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-491-5240		1,000		88				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		1,668		0.0%				1,000		2,352		0.0%				1,000		28		0.0%				1,000		1,623		0.0%				3,000		200.0%		1,713		713		2,500		500		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Custodial Supplies		01-491-5430		1,000		145				10,000		1,289		900.0%				1,000		0		-90.0%				1,000		50		0.0%				1,000		138		0.0%				1,000		3		0.0%				1,100		10.0%		0		(1,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Equipment		01-491-5433		1,200		529				1,200		294		0.0%				1,200		397		0.0%				1,200		358		0.0%				1,200		220		0.0%				1,200		560		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		712		(489)		2,500		1,000		2,500		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Maintenance Materials		01-491-5533		1,800		956				1,800		1,455		0.0%				1,800		899		0.0%				1,800		1,485		0.0%				1,800		631		0.0%				1,800		365		0.0%				1,800		0.0%		1,061		(739)		1,800		687		1,800		1,800		0.0%						1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-491-5583		100		197				100		515		0.0%				100		532		0.0%				100		165		0.0%				100		200		0.0%				500		698		400.0%				500		0.0%		432		(68)		2,500		1,135		2,500		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Uniforms and Accessories		01-491-5585		100		197				100		515		0.0%				100		532		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,781		1,781		1,000		2,050		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Other Improvements		01-491-5841		2,500		0				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		300		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		1,767		(733)		2,500		426		2,500		1,500		-40.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-491-5884		3,800		3,698				3,800		2,500		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				4,664		22.7%		15,046		11,246		3,800		0		3,800		3,800		0.0%						3,800		3,800		3,800		3,800

		Total Cemetery Division				$   55,154		$   57,506				$   69,409		$   51,848		25.8%				$   59,572		$   54,652		-14.2%				$   62,030		$   68,340		4.1%				$   71,568		$   61,900		15.4%				$   92,688		$   78,291		29.5%				$   109,073		17.7%		$   82,875		$   (10,929)		$   71,929		$   40,702		$   73,789		$   67,789		-5.8%						$   67,789		$   67,789		$   67,789		$   67,789



		Total Public Works				$   4,971,857		$   5,339,195				$   5,082,821		$   5,364,288		2.2%				$   5,495,882		$   5,267,252		8.1%				$   5,478,051		$   5,535,300		-0.3%				$   5,615,104		$   5,768,294		2.5%				$   6,716,247		$   6,745,414		19.6%				$   6,426,358		-4.3%		$   6,266,470		$   (525,109)		$   6,426,345		$   4,041,870		$   6,939,946		$   6,740,574		4.89%						$   6,907,046		$   6,740,574		$   6,718,574		$   6,713,474



		Board of Health (510)

		Salaries		01-510-5110		$   114,687		$   115,883				$   119,727		$   114,622		4.4%				$   123,011		$   130,230		2.7%				$   126,757		$   130,223		3.0%				$   129,810		$   165,013		2.4%				$   211,765		$   216,274		63.1%				$   217,219		2.6%		$   221,463		$   9,698		$   224,133		$   142,238		$   231,698		$   221,698		-1.1%						$   231,698		$   221,698		$   221,698		$   221,698						0		(10,000)		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-510-5120		30,000		19,280				19,058		23,126		-36.5%				20,380		21,784		6.9%				21,500		266,078		5.5%				22,000		13,750		2.3%				0		9,067		-100.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		5,000		0		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Overtime Salaries		01-510-5130		30,000		19,280				19,058		23,126		-36.5%				20,380		21,784		6.9%				21,500		0		5.5%				22,000		0		2.3%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0.0%		934		934		2,000		1,033		2,000		0		-100.0%						2,000		0		0		0						0		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-510-5140		0		0				1,025		0		0.0%				1,025		1,125		0.0%				1,125		1,200		9.8%				1,200		0		6.7%				1,200		0		0.0%				1,250		4.2%		1,200		0		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Service Contracts		01-510-5241		3,000		570				3,000		1,130		0.0%				3,000		1,095		0.0%				4,000		636		33.3%				2,000		0		-50.0%				3,000		1,250		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		860		(2,140)		3,000		0		3,000		500		-83.3%						3,000		500		500		500						0		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Advertising		01-510-5301		300		0				300		484		0.0%				300		237		0.0%				0		813		-100.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		342		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Board of Health - OPIOID		01-510-5323																																		0								0										0				6,000		3,427		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Printing & Binding		01-510-5342		500		583				500		500		0.0%				500		674		0.0%				800		543		60.0%				600		455		-25.0%				700		656		16.7%				700		0.0%		525		(175)		700		0		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Office Supplies		01-510-5420		700		406				900		911		28.6%				900		603		0.0%				900		1,165		0.0%				900		985		0.0%				900		896		0.0%				900		0.0%		720		(180)		900		278		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Testing Materials		01-510-5422		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		300		0.0%				300		455		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		800		500		300		750		800		800		166.7%						800		800		800		800						500		500		500		500

		Medical Supplies		01-510-5501		7,000		(4,437)				7,000		6,826		0.0%				7,500		7,650		7.1%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		6,174		0.0%				7,500		1,128		0.0%				7,500		0.0%		4,548		(2,952)		7,500		4,808		7,500		5,000		-33.3%						7,500		5,000		5,000		5,000						0		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-510-5583		200		63				200		190		0.0%				200		229		0.0%				200		7,063		0.0%				500		500		150.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		265		(235)		500		135		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		In-State Travel		01-510-5710		175		0				175		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-510-5712		300		2,585				3,000		3,199		900.0%				4,000		2,558		33.3%				4,000		2,294		0.0%				3,000		2,166		-25.0%				4,000		3,037		33.3%				4,000		0.0%		3,611		(389)		4,000		1,337		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Dues & Publications		01-510-5730		100		323				400		493		300.0%				400		10		0.0%				400		120		0.0%				400		100		0.0%				300		394		-25.0%				300		0.0%		100		(200)		500		900		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Miscellaneous		01-510-5797		75		1,041				75		101		0.0%				75		591		0.0%				75		272		0.0%				400		241		433.3%				400		609		0.0%				400		0.0%		325		(75)		400		116		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Total Board of Health				$   187,337		$   155,577				$   174,718		$   174,708		-6.7%				$   181,971		$   188,870		4.2%				$   189,057		$   410,862		3.9%				$   191,110		$   189,383		1.1%				$   231,065		$   233,652		20.9%				$   236,569		2.4%		$   235,351		$   4,286		$   256,483		$   156,271		$   264,548		$   242,548		-5.4%						$   259,548		$   242,548		$   242,548		$   242,548



		Council on Aging (541)

		Salaries		01-541-5110		$   162,120		$   138,466				$   135,075		$   141,735		-16.7%				$   157,129		$   167,965		16.3%				$   206,311		$   204,223		31.3%				$   211,939		$   194,091		2.7%				$   218,388		$   216,795		3.0%				$   235,175		7.7%		$   225,975		$   7,587		$   239,391		$   125,929		$   232,020		$   232,020		-3.1%						$   232,020		$   232,020		$   200,261		$   200,261						0		0		(31,759)		(31,759)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-541-5120		90,002		91,504				100,906		78,608		12.1%				103,155		74,928		2.2%				82,422		69,984		-20.1%				89,077		67,736		8.1%				85,357		71,850		-4.2%				58,968		-30.9%		51,401		(33,957)		43,440		20,926		45,940		45,940		5.8%						45,940		45,940		16,565		16,565						0		0		(29,375)		(29,375)

		Electricity		01-541-5210		10,000		9,643				10,000		12,046		0.0%				10,000		6,299		0.0%				10,000		3,562		0.0%				9,000		4,888		-10.0%				9,000		5,460		0.0%				6,000		-33.3%		6,322		(2,678)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-541-5212		9,000		7,796				9,000		8,697		0.0%				9,000		8,470		0.0%				9,000		7,737		0.0%				9,000		7,801		0.0%				9,000		4,298		0.0%				8,000		-11.1%		814		(8,186)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water and Sewer Charges		01-541-5230		1,500		1,138				1,500		1,315		0.0%				1,500		1,174		0.0%				1,500		1,297		0.0%				1,500		841		0.0%				1,500		889		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		656		(844)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charge		01-541-5231		1,300		1,275				1,400		1,114		7.7%				1,400		990		0.0%				1,400		1,094		0.0%				1,200		639		-14.3%				1,400		600		16.7%				1,400		0.0%		603		(797)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-541-5240		4,000		5,766				5,000		5,964		25.0%				5,000		2,662		0.0%				5,000		5,001		0.0%				5,000		19,674		0.0%				5,000		5,641		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		4,456		(544)		5,000		1,489		5,000		2,500		-50.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Service Contracts		01-541-5241		8,050		7,544				8,650		7,670		7.5%				8,800		8,376		1.7%				9,000		9,700		2.3%				10,000		7,308		11.1%				10,100		15,527		1.0%				10,100		0.0%		11,189		1,089		11,400		6,625		11,400		8,000		-29.8%						11,400		8,000		8,000		8,000						0		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-541-5291		3,400		3,511				3,600		3,285		5.9%				3,600		3,885		0.0%				3,600		3,380		0.0%				3,500		2,113		-2.8%				3,600		3,385		2.9%				3,600		0.0%		3,670		70		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-541-5312		970		970				1,077		1,077		11.0%				1,078		1,077		0.1%				1,293		1,293		19.9%				1,343		0		3.9%				1,300		1,293		-3.2%				1,300		0.0%		199		(1,101)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-541-5340		3,300		4,458				4,224		4,815		28.0%				4,500		4,847		6.5%				4,900		4,789		8.9%				4,900		4,611		0.0%				4,900		4,329		0.0%				4,900		0.0%		3,585		(1,315)		4,900		1,963		4,900		4,900		0.0%						4,900		4,900		4,900		4,900

		Postage		01-541-5341		400		322				400		400		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				500		196		25.0%				500		487		0.0%				500		0.0%		126		(374)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-541-5420		1,750		1,700				1,000		1,024		-42.9%				1,750		1,766		75.0%				1,750		1,754		0.0%				1,000		1,115		-42.9%				1,750		7,950		75.0%				1,750		0.0%		1,376		(374)		1,000		321		1,400		1,400		40.0%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400

		Custodial Supplies		01-541-5430		3,300		3,180				3,500		3,884		6.1%				9,400		9,602		168.6%				4,000		4,271		-57.4%				5,000		1,414		25.0%				5,000		7,666		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		15,136		10,136		5,000		4,187		5,000		4,000		-20.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-541-5712		375		311				675		988		80.0%				675		300		0.0%				700		534		3.7%				700		624		0.0%				700		461		0.0%				700		0.0%		49		(651)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Miscellaneous		01-541-5797		1,300		0				1,300		2,119		0.0%				1,300		1,377		0.0%				1,300		1,414		0.0%				1,300		302		0.0%				1,300		5,411		0.0%				1,300		0.0%		925		(375)		470		48		470		470		0.0%						470		470		470		470

		Total Council on Aging				$   300,767		$   277,584				$   287,307		$   274,741		-4.5%				$   318,687		$   294,118		10.9%				$   342,576		$   320,433		7.5%				$   354,959		$   313,352		3.6%				$   358,795		$   352,043		1.1%				$   345,192		-3.8%		$   326,483		$   (32,312)		$   311,101		$   161,488		$   306,630		$   299,730		-3.7%						$   303,130		$   299,730		$   238,596		$   238,596



		Veteran Services (543)

		Salaries		01-543-5110		$   56,575		$   58,437				$   61,843		$   59,465		9.3%				$   63,698		$   52,774		3.0%				$   60,000		$   54,369		-5.8%				$   60,000		$   56,801		0.0%				$   60,000		$   54,507		0.0%				$   60,273		0.5%		$   53,410		$   (6,590)		$   58,276		$   37,208		$   61,477		$   61,477		5.5%						$   61,477		$   61,477		$   61,477		$   61,477

		Service Contracts		01-543-5241		250		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		449		0.0%				500		898		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		2,289		1,789		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Telephone		01-543-5340		0		663				477		798		0.0%				600		682		25.8%				600		678		0.0%				600		558		0.0%				600		903		0.0%				600		0.0%		510		(90)		900		652		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Office Supplies		01-543-5420		300		1,006				300		190		0.0%				1,450		282		383.3%				1,500		450		3.4%				1,500		60		0.0%				1,500		573		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,976		476		600		223		200		200		-66.7%						200		200		200		200								0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-543-5712		600		150				600		675		0.0%				600		341		0.0%				600		120		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				1,050		75.0%		574		(26)		900		466		900		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(900)		(900)		(900)		(900)

		Dues & Publications		01-543-5730																																		0								0										0				0		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300						300		300		300		300

		Veterans Benefits		01-543-5770		175,000		234,419				190,000		210,675		8.6%				175,000		160,852		-7.9%				175,000		157,404		0.0%				175,000		136,690		0.0%				175,000		116,796		0.0%				155,000		-11.4%		114,387		(60,613)		155,000		65,388		155,000		135,000		-12.9%						155,000		135,000		135,000		135,000						0		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)

		Total Veteran Services				$   232,725		$   294,675				$   253,220		$   271,803		8.8%				$   241,348		$   215,380		-4.7%				$   238,200		$   213,919		-1.3%				$   238,200		$   194,110		0.0%				$   238,200		$   172,779		0.0%				$   218,923		-8.1%		$   173,146		$   (65,054)		$   216,176		$   103,938		$   219,277		$   198,377		-8.2%						$   218,377		$   198,377		$   198,377		$   198,377



		Total Human Services				$   720,829		$   727,836				$   715,245		$   721,252		-0.8%				$   742,006		$   698,368		3.7%				$   769,833		$   945,214		3.8%				$   784,269		$   696,844		1.9%				$   828,060		$   758,474		5.6%				$   800,684		-3.3%		$   734,980		$   (93,080)		$   783,760		$   421,697		$   790,455		$   740,656		-5.50%						$   781,055		$   740,656		$   679,522		$   679,522



		Library (610)

		Salaries		01-610-5110		$   406,446		$   393,074				$   415,275		$   400,198		2.2%				$   415,995		$   405,809		0.2%				$   423,296		$   421,143		1.8%				$   432,623		$   375,988		2.2%				$   435,398		$   385,240		0.6%				$   427,648		-1.8%		$   429,141		$   (6,257)		$   443,899		$   284,074		$   467,621		$   467,621		5.3%						$   467,621		$   467,621		$   467,621		$   467,621

		Part-Time Salaries		01-610-5120		120,000		113,676				137,896		115,611		14.9%				155,394		136,985		12.7%				162,311		133,537		4.5%				162,892		134,744		0.4%				199,481		161,984		22.5%				181,946		-8.8%		156,614		(42,866)		186,994		101,495		199,206		199,206		6.5%						199,206		199,206		199,206		199,206

		Longevity		01-610-5140		3,100		2,050				4,000		2,775		29.0%				2,825		2,775		-29.4%				2,825		3,050		0.0%				2,750		1,700		-2.7%				1,700		1,700		-38.2%				3,500		105.9%		3,500		1,800		3,500		2,650		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Electricity		01-610-5210		30,000		22,528				22,550		26,239		-24.8%				22,550		21,782		0.0%				27,000		26,875		19.7%				22,550		17,297		-16.5%				22,550		23,758		0.0%				22,550		0.0%		20,002		(2,548)		22,550		9,505		22,550		22,550		0.0%						22,550		22,550		22,550		22,550

		Heating Gas		01-610-5212		15,000		13,885				11,000		20,005		-26.7%				11,000		15,350		0.0%				20,000		13,840		81.8%				11,000		14,634		-45.0%				13,000		14,821		18.2%				13,000		0.0%		14,401		1,401		13,000		7,202		13,000		13,000		0.0%						13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000

		Water Charges		01-610-5230		1,900		1,927				1,900		2,328		0.0%				2,000		2,750		5.3%				2,000		2,751		0.0%				2,000		2,800		0.0%				3,000		2,933		50.0%				3,200		6.7%		4,035		1,035		3,200		1,700		3,200		3,200		0.0%						3,200		3,200		3,200		3,200

		Sewer Charges		01-610-5231		650		560				650		802		0.0%				650		912		0.0%				650		1,127		0.0%				350		893		-46.2%				900		886		157.1%				900		0.0%		984		84		900		0		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Service Contracts		01-610-5241		31,000		42,800				82,000		82,029		164.5%				87,559		86,167		6.8%				87,559		72,995		0.0%				87,559		71,904		0.0%				87,559		80,300		0.0%				63,619		-27.3%		58,478		(29,081)		67,342		54,678		74,826		74,826		11.1%						74,826		74,826		74,826		74,826						7484		7,484		7,484		7,484

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-610-5291		4,000		3,146				3,500		3,716		-12.5%				3,500		3,702		0.0%				3,500		3,977		0.0%				2,500		766		-28.6%				2,500		3,096		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,662		162		2,500		1,927		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Telephone		01-610-5340		1,500		1,839				1,500		1,810		0.0%				2,000		1,656		33.3%				2,000		1,861		0.0%				200		1,744		-90.0%				2,000		1,843		900.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,757		(243)		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Postage		01-610-5341		1,000		575				500		20		-50.0%				0		40		-100.0%				100		322		0.0%				200		230		100.0%				200		256		0.0%				200		0.0%		27		(173)		200		132		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-610-5420		1,700		1,188				1,700		1,265		0.0%				1,300		1,494		-23.5%				1,300		650		0.0%				1,000		746		-23.1%				1,000		2,160		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,766		766		1,693		1,374		1,693		1,693		0.0%						1,693		1,693		1,693		1,693

		Computer Supplies		01-610-5421		2,300		669				900		1,288		-60.9%				600		473		-33.3%				600		1,079		0.0%				300		447		-50.0%				300		226		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Custodial /Bldg. R&M		01-610-5430		6,100		10,099				5,800		8,296		-4.9%				4,000		7,763		-31.0%				4,000		2,410		0.0%				3,000		1,215		-25.0%				33,000		41,323		1000.0%				2,000		-93.9%		28,471		(4,529)		2,000		8,451		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Supplies		01-610-5581		6,100		5,968				3,200		3,511		-47.5%				2,500		3,463		-21.9%				2,500		2,221		0.0%				2,000		2,833		-20.0%				2,000		2,760		0.0%				3,000		50.0%		4,548		2,548		5,500		2,989		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Programming		01-610-5586		1,000		475				1,000		579		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,259		1,259		2,500		2,086		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-610-5712		2,000		3,139				2,000		1,935		0.0%				2,000		1,611		0.0%				2,000		1,253		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				1,000		47		-50.0%				1,000		0.0%		562		(438)		1,000		46		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Dues & Publications		01-610-5730		130,000		123,708				115,000		101,959		-11.5%				114,976		109,667		-0.0%				114,976		84,093		0.0%				115,000		94,545		0.0%				115,000		109,269		0.0%				119,000		3.5%		115,963		963		115,000		121,344		115,000		82,745		-28.0%						115,000		82,745		82,745		82,745						0		(32,255)		(32,255)		(32,255)

		Total Library				$   763,796		$   741,306				$   810,371		$   774,366		6.1%				$   828,849		$   802,399		2.3%				$   856,617		$   773,184		3.4%				$   847,924		$   722,487		-1.0%				$   920,588		$   832,601		8.6%				$   848,362		-7.8%		$   844,168		$   (76,420)		$   874,078		$   601,653		$   917,497		$   885,242		1.3%						$   917,497		$   885,242		$   885,242		$   885,242



		Recreation (630)

		Salaries		01-630-5110		$   62,000		$   56,325				$   53,460		$   57,713		-13.8%				$   60,288		$   60,057		12.8%				$   61,396		$   52,829		1.8%				$   62,726		$   57,317		2.2%				$   65,840		$   63,851		5.0%				$   68,067		3.4%		$   65,819		$   (21)		$   96,790		$   72,776		$   94,952		$   94,952		-1.9%						$   94,952		$   94,952		$   94,952		$   94,952

		Part-Time Salaries		01-630-5120		17,900		12,960				12,900		7,794		-27.9%				12,900		8,561		0.0%				12,900		5,150		0.0%				10,000		0		-22.5%				10,000		4,065		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		11,285		1,285		10,000		3,120		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Longevity		01-630-5140		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				425		425		0.0%				425		850		0.0%				425		0.0%		0		(425)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-630-5241		2,500		5,026				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				4,200		4,200		68.0%				4,200		2,345		0.0%				4,200		0.0%		4,117		(83)		4,200		4,450		4,200		4,200		0.0%						4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200

		Property Rental		01-630-5270		2,500		1,497				2,500		1,800		0.0%				2,500		2,326		0.0%				2,500		1,800		0.0%				2,800		116		12.0%				2,800		5,874		0.0%				3,500		25.0%		7,725		4,925		3,500		4,402		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Employee Training		01-630-5306		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		120		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		375		0.0%				150		0.0%		75		(75)		150		0		150		150		0.0%						150		150		150		150

		Printing & Binding		01-630-5342		400		400				400		255		0.0%				400		167		0.0%				400		336		0.0%				200		0		-50.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-630-5420		750		673				750		746		0.0%				750		750		0.0%				750		248		0.0%				600		76		-20.0%				600		218		0.0%				600		0.0%		39		(561)		600		81		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Baseball Programs		01-630-5582		2,500		2,500				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,000		2,000		-20.0%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		2,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Other Summer Events		01-630-5584		3,300		3,266				8,300		9,404		151.5%				8,300		8,420		0.0%				8,300		1,351		0.0%				8,300		9,087		0.0%				8,300		8,978		0.0%				8,300		0.0%		5,235		(3,065)		8,300		1,457		8,300		8,300		0.0%						8,300		8,300		8,300		8,300

		Fall & Winter Programs		01-630-5587		3,500		3,407				3,500		2,700		0.0%				3,500		3,680		0.0%				3,500		2,616		0.0%				3,000		2,157		-14.3%				3,000		2,776		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		3,000		0		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-630-5712		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		150		0		150		150		0.0%						150		150		150		150

		Dues & Publications		01-630-5730		200		200				250		0		25.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0.0%		0		(250)		250		0		250		250		0.0%						250		250		250		250

		Other Improvements		01-630-5856		3,000		2,982				2,000		1,990		-33.3%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		29,711		0.0%				2,000		7,892		0.0%				10,000		625		400.0%				10,000		0.0%		550		(9,450)		25,000		0		25,000		10,000		-60.0%						10,000		10,000		0		0						(15,000)		(15,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)

		Total Recreation				$   98,850		$   89,236				$   89,360		$   84,902		-9.6%				$   96,188		$   88,461		7.6%				$   97,296		$   96,661		1.2%				$   96,801		$   83,269		-0.5%				$   107,915		$   91,957		11.5%				$   110,842		2.7%		$   99,844		$   (8,071)		$   154,140		$   86,287		$   152,302		$   137,302		-10.9%						$   137,302		$   137,302		$   127,302		$   127,302



		Veteran Organization (631)

		Memorial Day Parade		01-631-5584		$   4,500		$   5,482				$   3,000		$   3,558		-33.3%				$   5,500		$   4,968		83.3%				$   5,500		$   1,382		0.0%				$   5,500		$   1,150		0.0%				$   5,500		$   17,227		0.0%				$   5,500		0.0%		$   5,491		$   (9)		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000		$   5,000		-50.0%						$   10,000		$   5,000		$   5,000		$   5,000						0		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Total Veterans Organization				$   4,500		$   5,482				$   3,000		$   3,558		-33.3%				$   5,500		$   4,968		83.3%				$   5,500		$   1,382		0.0%				$   5,500		$   1,150		0.0%				$   5,500		$   17,227		0.0%				$   5,500		0.0%		$   5,491		$   (9)		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000		$   5,000		-50.0%						$   10,000		$   5,000		$   5,000		$   5,000



		Parks (650)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-650-5120		$   9,000		$   6,375				$   10,000		$   7,216		11.1%				$   10,000		$   8,404		0.0%				$   10,000		$   8,736		0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		-100.0%				$   10,000		$   10,800		0.0%				$   10,000		0.0%		$   10,716		$   716		$   11,000		$   11,175		$   11,000		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(11,000)		(11,000)		(11,000)		(11,000)

		Parks Electricity		01-650-5210		12,000		8,343				12,000		8,595		0.0%				12,000		7,911		0.0%				12,000		7,488		0.0%				10,000		11,684		-16.7%				10,000		9,329		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		6,424		(3,576)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Heating Gas		01-650-5212		2,300		3,061				2,300		2,381		0.0%				2,300		2,106		0.0%				2,300		1,295		0.0%				2,300		1,156		0.0%				2,300		1,584		0.0%				2,300		0.0%		1,385		(915)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Water Charges		01-650-5230		16,500		12,703				16,500		11,256		0.0%				16,500		12,932		0.0%				16,500		3,845		0.0%				13,000		8,835		-21.2%				13,000		12,952		0.0%				13,000		0.0%		12,582		(418)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Sewer Charges		01-650-5231		4,000		1,935				4,000		1,500		0.0%				4,000		1,500		0.0%				4,000		1,500		0.0%				1,500		1,800		-62.5%				1,500		1,650		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,800		300		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Service Contracts		01-650-5241		1,500		2,526				1,500		3,607		0.0%				2,900		3,106		93.3%				2,900		3,467		0.0%				2,900		3,803		0.0%				2,900		3,922		0.0%				2,900		0.0%		4,410		1,510		2,900		3,172		2,900		2,900		0.0%						2,900		2,900		2,900		2,900

		Parks Custodial & Housekeeping		01-650-5291		4,800		1,559				4,800		1,663		0.0%				4,800		1,791		0.0%				4,800		0		0.0%				3,000		0		-37.5%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		(3,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Custodial Supplies		01-650-5430		1,200		2,460				1,200		598		0.0%				1,200		860		0.0%				1,200		6		0.0%				1,000		964		-16.7%				1,000		550		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		224		(776)		1,500		897		1,500		500		-66.7%						500		500		500		500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Parks R & M - Equipment		01-650-5433		5,500		7,149				5,500		9,335		0.0%				5,500		6,641		0.0%				5,500		8,227		0.0%				5,500		9,967		0.0%				18,500		14,428		236.4%				5,500		-70.3%		3,877		(14,623)		5,500		5,866		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Parks Grounds Maintenance Supplies		01-650-5460		9,000		6,445				9,000		8,793		0.0%				9,000		2,895		0.0%				9,000		662		0.0%				9,000		4,852		0.0%				9,000		11,360		0.0%				9,000		0.0%		11,205		2,205		9,000		7,040		9,000		9,000		0.0%						9,000		9,000		9,000		9,000

		Parks Chemicals		01-650-5531		2,800		2,427				2,800		2,742		0.0%				2,800		823		0.0%				2,800		331		0.0%				2,800		1,066		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0.0%		0		(2,800)		2,000		0		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Parks Maintenance Materials		01-650-5533		4,500		0				4,500		479		0.0%				4,500		6,071		0.0%				4,500		1,239		0.0%				4,500		4,033		0.0%				4,500		1,473		0.0%				4,500		0.0%		1,755		(2,745)		4,500		4,093		4,500		4,500		0.0%						4,500		4,500		4,500		4,500

		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		01-650-5583		1,500		1,317				1,500		4,825		0.0%				1,500		3,704		0.0%				1,500		2,456		0.0%				1,500		2,559		0.0%				1,500		7,752		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		3,869		2,369		1,500		1,911		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Parks Machinery & Equipment		01-650-5884		1,400		0				1,400		9,112		0.0%				1,400		195		0.0%				1,400		0		0.0%				1,400		21,420		0.0%				1,400		2,803		0.0%				1,400		0.0%		0		(1,400)		1,400		0		1,400		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)

		Total Parks				$   76,000		$   56,300				$   77,000		$   72,102		1.3%				$   78,400		$   58,939		1.8%				$   78,400		$   39,252		0.0%				$   58,400		$   72,139		-25.5%				$   81,400		$   78,603		39.4%				$   68,400		-16.0%		$   58,247		$   (23,153)		$   39,300		$   34,153		$   39,300		$   23,900		-39.2%						$   23,900		$   23,900		$   23,900		$   23,900



		Open Space (651)

		Service Contracts/Permits		01-651-5797																												0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   3,000		210		0.0%				$   2,800		-6.7%		$   120		$   (2,880)		$   2,800		$   - 0		$   2,800		$   1,000		-64.3%						$   1,000		$   1,000		$   1,000		$   1,000						(1,800)		(1,800)		(1,800)		(1,800)

		Ground Maintenance. Supplies		01-651-5460																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				300		458		0.0%				500		66.7%		473		173		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Small Tools and Supplies		01-651-5583																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		2,164		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		862		(338)		1,200		186		1,200		600		-50.0%						600		600		600		600						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Other Improvements		01-651-5856																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				600		420		0.0%				600		0.0%		519		(81)		600		0		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Open Space				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   5,100		$   3,252		0.0%				$   5,100		0.0%		$   1,974		$   (3,126)		$   5,100		$   186		$   5,100		$   2,700		-47.1%						$   2,700		$   2,700		$   2,700		$   2,700



		Historical Commission (691)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-691-5120		$   650		$   1,801				$   650		$   1,799		0.0%				$   650		$   1,885		0.0%				$   650		$   1,059		0.0%				$   300		$   636		-53.8%				$   300		$   1,684		0.0%				$   300		0.0%		$   1,377		$   1,077		$   300		$   70		$   300		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Electricity		01-691-5210		2,800		3,386				2,800		2,763		0.0%				2,800		3,946		0.0%				2,800		3,737		0.0%				2,500		2,853		-10.7%				2,500		1,676		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		763		(1,737)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-691-5212		4,000		3,549				4,000		5,660		0.0%				4,000		4,405		0.0%				4,000		3,422		0.0%				4,000		2,895		0.0%				4,000		4,436		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		3,582		(418)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-691-5230		400		580				400		376		0.0%				400		370		0.0%				400		389		0.0%				400		509		0.0%				400		429		0.0%				400		0.0%		450		50		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-691-5231		520		955				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		750		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		0.0%		450		(70)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional		01-691-5312		5,000		0				5,000		333		0.0%				5,000		125		0.0%				5,000		1,540		0.0%				1,000		555		-80.0%				1,000		2,755		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		2,000		2,348		2,000		1,000		-50.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Office Supplies		01-691-5420		300		0				300		142		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		30		(270)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Custodial Supplies		01-691-5430		4,000		4,129				4,000		6,796		0.0%				4,000		1,915		0.0%				4,000		655		0.0%				4,000		360		0.0%				360		0		-91.0%				360		0.0%		2,686		2,326		1,500		986		1,500		1,000		-33.3%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Total Historical Commission				$   17,670		$   14,400				$   17,670		$   18,469		0.0%				$   17,670		$   13,246		0.0%				$   17,670		$   11,552		0.0%				$   13,020		$   8,408		-26.3%				$   9,380		$   11,581		-28.0%				$   9,380		0.0%		$   9,337		$   (43)		$   3,800		$   3,404		$   3,800		$   2,000		-47.4%						$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000



		Total Culture and Recreation				$   960,816		$   906,724				$   997,401		$   953,397		3.8%				$   1,026,607		$   968,013		2.9%				$   1,055,483		$   922,031		2.8%				$   1,021,645		$   887,453		-3.2%				$   1,129,883		$   1,035,221		10.6%				$   1,047,584		-7.3%		$   1,019,062		$   (110,821)		$   1,086,418		$   725,682		$   1,127,998		$   1,056,143		-2.79%						$   1,093,398		$   1,056,143		$   1,046,143		$   1,046,143



		Debt Service  (710)

		Non-Exempt Principal		01-710-5910		$   1,859,890		$   1,741,890				$   1,710,000		$   1,474,480		-8.1%				$   1,624,886		$   1,574,000		-5.0%				$   1,139,771		$   1,136,011		-29.9%				$   655,500		$   651,620		-42.5%				$   929,000		$   929,000		41.7%				$   864,750		-6.9%		$   864,750		$   (64,250)		$   859,500		$   661,500		$   867,750		$   867,750		1.0%						$   867,750		$   867,750		$   867,750		$   867,750

		Non-Exempt Interest		01-710-5911		549,369		525,781				479,826		520,514		-12.7%				425,093		460,247		-11.4%				378,526		387,546		-11.0%				415,874		426,174		9.9%				393,767		398,893		-5.3%				484,953		23.2%		479,853		86,086		450,010		344,034		411,203		411,203		-8.6%						411,203		411,203		411,203		411,203

		Short Term Interest		01-710-5915		151,919		59,140				151,630		14,005		-0.2%				190,930		158,844		25.9%				75,000		37,800		-60.7%				50,000		5,971		-33.3%				40,000		25,835		-20.0%				60,526		51.3%		0		(40,000)		60,000		0		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Exempt Interest		01-710-5916		1,053,640		1,248,330				990,900		1,234,737		-6.0%				1,161,214		1,056,358		17.2%				1,019,273		1,144,640		-12.2%				1,001,480		1,029,994		-1.7%				799,135		802,120		-20.2%				845,792		5.8%		845,792		46,658		751,081		620,044		662,817		662,817		-11.8%						662,817		662,817		662,817		662,817

		Exempt Principal		01-710-5919		1,863,000		1,784,000				2,004,927		1,986,771		7.6%				1,811,788		1,849,722		-9.6%				1,982,415		1,855,365		9.4%				1,971,500		1,958,786		-0.6%				2,287,500		2,268,491		16.0%				2,046,250		-10.5%		2,046,250		(241,250)		2,029,000		1,610,758		1,745,750		1,745,750		-14.0%						1,745,750		1,745,750		1,745,750		1,745,750

		Total Debt Service				$   5,477,818		$   5,359,141				$   5,337,283		$   5,230,507		-2.6%				$   5,213,911		$   5,099,171		-2.3%				$   4,594,985		$   4,561,362		-11.9%				$   4,094,354		$   4,072,545		-10.9%				$   4,449,401		$   4,424,339		8.7%				$   4,302,271		-3.3%		$   4,236,645		$   (212,756)		$   4,149,591		$   3,236,336		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		-9.7%						$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare & FICA Tax		01-911-5176		$   510,000		$   525,978				$   500,000		$   551,655		-2.0%				$   530,000		$   577,227		6.0%				$   550,000		$   567,407		3.8%				$   596,800		$   630,458		8.5%				$   690,000		$   704,813		15.6%				$   693,000		0.4%		$   627,541		$   (62,459)		$   800,000		$   431,978		$   839,644		$   825,000		3.1%						$   830,173		$   825,000		$   825,000		$   820,000						(9,471)		(14,644)		(14,644)		(19,644)

		Middlesex Retirement System		01-911-5177		4,248,568		4,176,277				4,442,876		4,537,213		4.6%				4,750,000		4,726,624		6.9%				5,288,633		5,270,085		11.3%				5,646,150		5,727,650		6.8%				6,152,234		6,071,234		9.0%				6,561,393		6.7%		6,560,528		408,294		7,223,000		7,203,874		7,689,843		7,689,843		6.5%						7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843

		Workers Compensation Insurance		01-912-5179		400,000		401,321				445,000		459,147		11.3%				460,000		357,334		3.4%				460,000		308,247		0.0%				400,000		294,432		-13.0%				325,000		295,375		-18.8%				388,000		19.4%		328,181		3,181		440,000		293,753		470,800		465,000		5.7%						470,000		465,000		460,000		455,000						(800)		(5,800)		(10,800)		(15,800)

		OPEB		01-914-5171		100,000		100,000				125,000		125,000		25.0%				125,000		125,000		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0								0.0%						0

		Unemployment Insurance		01-914-5172		125,000		39,400				40,000		45,683		-68.0%				150,000		62,954		275.0%				100,000		43,829		-33.3%				59,400		68,307		-40.6%				80,000		71,490		34.7%				70,000		-12.5%		57,246		(22,754)		96,000		39,279		98,880		98,880		3.0%						98,880		98,880		98,880		98,880

		Administrative Expense		01-914-5175		12,000		7,929				12,000		900		0.0%				12,000		10,864		0.0%				12,000		43,863		0.0%				14,000		850		16.7%				8,000		2,175		-42.9%				12,500		56.3%		11,963		3,963		10,000		2,338		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Health Insurance		01-914-5756		9,403,150		8,955,628				9,750,000		8,911,141		3.7%				9,200,000		8,870,010		-5.6%				9,350,000		9,277,063		1.6%				9,600,000		9,214,314		2.7%				8,625,000		8,672,650		-10.2%				10,197,140		18.2%		9,920,770		1,295,770		11,170,000		7,434,755		12,370,000		12,251,320		9.7%						12,301,806		12,251,320		12,186,133		12,131,541						(68,194)		(118,680)		(183,867)		(238,459)

		Employee Wellness		01-914-5758																		0								0								0						0		0		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		8,176		8,176		10,000		809		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		0		0

		Life Insurance		01-915-5756		55,000		43,327				57,600		60,822		4.7%				53,000		52,536		-8.0%				60,000		65,967		13.2%				60,000		45,417		0.0%				66,000		50,334		10.0%				66,000		0.0%		50,176		(15,824)		66,000		37,924		66,000		66,000		0.0%						66,000		66,000		66,000		66,000

		Dental Insurance		01-919-5756		370,000		400,535				385,000		408,307		4.1%				420,000		404,287		9.1%				420,000		383,264		0.0%				420,000		420,000		0.0%				475,000		413,094		13.1%				495,800		4.4%		384,307		(90,693)		450,000		211,750		480,000		470,000		4.4%						475,000		470,000		468,000		465,000						(5,000)		(10,000)		(12,000)		(15,000)

		Total Insurance & Benefits				$   15,223,718		$   14,650,395				$   15,757,476		$   15,099,868		3.5%				$   15,700,000		$   15,186,836		-0.4%				$   16,240,633		$   15,959,725		3.4%				$   16,796,350		$   16,401,428		3.4%				$   16,421,234		$   16,281,165		-2.2%				$   18,493,833		12.6%		$   17,948,888		$   1,527,654		$   20,265,000		$   15,656,460		$   22,035,167		$   21,886,043		8.0%						$   21,951,702		$   21,886,043		$   21,813,856		$   21,746,264



		Reserves 

		Reserve Salary & Wages		01-942-5111		$   51,075		$   - 0				$   125,000		$   - 0		144.7%				$   70,000		$   - 0		-44.0%				$   200,000		$   - 0		185.7%				$   90,000		$   - 0		-55.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		-100.0%				$   1,960		0.0%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   77,201		$   - 0		$   247,924		$   247,924		221.1%						$   247,924		$   247,924		$   247,924		$   247,924

		Sick Leave Buy-Back		01-942-5151		290,000		305,601				150,000		145,388		-48.3%				100,000		65,777		-33.3%				150,000		120,852		50.0%				150,000		183,247		0.0%				337,253		335,661		124.8%				350,000		3.8%		349,187		11,934		500,000		209,606		500,000		500,000		0.0%						500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Contingency - Reserves		01-942-5796		150,000		8,784				142,292		33,370		-5.1%				89,371		0		-37.2%				445,060		0		398.0%				314,141		0		-29.4%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		335,000		0		335,000		335,000		0.0%						335,000		335,000		335,000		335,000

		Total Reserves & Transfers				$   491,075		$   314,385				$   417,292		$   178,758		-15.0%				$   259,371		$   65,777		-37.8%				$   795,060		$   120,852		206.5%				$   554,141		$   183,247		-30.3%				$   337,253		$   335,661		-39.1%				$   351,960		4.4%		$   349,187		$   11,934		$   912,201		$   209,606		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		18.7%						$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924



		Total General Fund Budget				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   75,675,594		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   78,807,781		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   80,409,323		ERROR:#REF!				$   84,352,056		$   84,123,668		ERROR:#REF!				$   90,854,934		7.7%		$   89,629,500		$   5,123,708		$   96,808,079		$   58,095,262		$   101,507,651		$   100,050,415		3.35%						$   100,706,960		$   100,050,415		$   99,612,266		$   99,027,810



		State Assessments & Charges

		Special Education Assessment		01-820-5631								$   - 0		$   - 0						$   42,392		$   42,392		0.0%				$   12,848		$   12,848		-69.7%				$   11,266		$   11,266		-12.3%				$   11,717		$   11,308		4.0%				$   12,457		6.3%		$   13,827		$   2,110		$   14,380		$   7,136		$   7,125		$   7,125		-50.5%						$   7,125		$   7,125		$   7,125		$   7,125

		Mosquito Control Projects		01-820-5639								68,657		68,657						67,775		67,775		-1.3%				73,829		73,829		8.9%				73,998		73,998		0.2%				76,476		76,476		3.3%				78,409		2.5%		78,409		1,933		78,874		46,011		84,602		84,602		7.3%						84,602		84,602		84,602		84,602

		Air Pollution Control		01-820-5640								8,417		8,417						8,641		8,641		2.7%				8,972		8,972		3.8%				9,076		9,076		1.2%				9,299		9,299		2.5%				9,595		3.2%		9,595		296		9,920		5,789		10,168		10,168		2.5%						10,168		10,168		10,168		10,168

		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		01-820-5646								35,460		35,460						35,460		35,460		0.0%				32,720		32,720		-7.7%				32,280		32,280		-1.3%				32,280		21,140		0.0%				21,140		-34.5%		29,080		(3,200)		29,080		16,968		31,580		31,580		8.6%						31,580		31,580		31,580		31,580

		School Choice Assessment		01-820-5651								308,111		308,111						553,803		553,803		79.7%				401,039		401,039		-27.6%				275,190		275,190		-31.4%				306,234		286,247		11.3%				340,599		11.2%		387,072		80,838		423,451		240,528		372,889		372,889		-11.9%						372,889		372,889		372,889		372,889

		Charter School Assessment		01-820-5652								2,762,704		2,762,704						2,871,218		2,871,218		3.9%				2,833,734		2,833,734		-1.3%				3,244,679		3,244,679		14.5%				3,581,316		3,402,297		10.4%				3,166,314		-11.6%		3,738,947		157,631		3,548,661		2,175,274		4,006,779		4,006,779		12.9%						4,006,779		4,006,779		4,006,779		4,006,779

		LRTA Assessment		01-820-5663								189,536		189,536						194,274		209,323		2.5%				211,131		214,549		8.7%				216,409		219,827		2.5%				221,819		221,819		2.5%				228,252		2.9%		228,252		6,433		235,188		137,200		239,482		239,482		1.8%						239,482		239,482		239,482		239,482

		Total State Assessments Charges				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   3,372,885		$   3,372,885						$   3,773,563		$   3,788,612		11.9%				$   3,574,273		$   3,577,691		-5.3%				$   3,862,898		$   3,866,316		8.1%				$   4,239,141		$   4,028,586		9.7%				$   3,856,766		-9.0%		$   4,485,182		$   246,041		$   4,339,554		$   2,628,906		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		9.5%						$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625



		Total Expenses with Assessments				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   79,464,206		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   82,385,472		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   84,275,639		ERROR:#REF!				$   88,591,197		$   88,152,254		ERROR:#REF!				$   94,711,700		6.9%		$   94,114,682		$   5,369,749		$   101,147,633		$   60,724,168		$   106,260,276		$   104,803,040		3.61%						$   105,459,585		$   104,803,040		$   104,364,891		$   103,780,435



		Other Expenses & Transfers

		School Offsets										$   203,974		$   203,974						$   157,345		$   157,345		-22.9%				$   173,361		$   173,361		10.2%				$   106,000		$   106,000		-38.9%				$   108,688		$   108,688		2.5%				$   91,809		-15.5%		$   91,809		$   (16,879)		$   70,774		$   70,774		$   80,224		$   80,224		13.4%						$   80,224		$   80,224		$   80,224		$   80,224

		Library Offsets										39,940		39,940						41,293		41,293		3.4%				46,391		46,391		12.3%				55,333		55,333		19.3%				59,639		59,639		7.8%				73,973		24.0%		73,973		14,334		80,645		80,645		81,919		81,919		1.6%						81,919		81,919		81,919		81,919

		Overlay										433,320		433,320						309,758		309,758		-28.5%				374,394		374,394		20.9%				37,183		37,183		-90.1%				404,254		404,254		987.2%				251,162		-37.9%		251,162		(153,092)		262,340		262,340		262,340		262,340		0.0%						262,340		262,340		262,340		262,340

		Chapter 90 Roads										514,963		514,963						1,165,044		1,165,044		126.2%				798,082		798,082		-31.5%				521,099		521,099		-34.7%				787,700		787,700		51.2%				815,467		3.5%		815,467		27,767		818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362		0.0%						818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362

		Articles Transfer other Funds										882,793		882,793						225,000		225,000		-74.5%				650,000		650,000		188.9%				342,693		342,693		-47.3%				917,833		917,833		167.8%				592,600		-35.4%		592,600		(325,233)		90,000		90,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Articles Transfer from Free Cash										0		0						707,536		707,536		0.0%				1,555,829		1,555,829		119.9%				2,625,400		2,625,400		68.7%				2,426,837		2,426,837		-7.6%				4,147,625		70.9%		4,147,625		1,720,788		3,098,000		3,098,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Solar Panel Article																												0								0								0						0				0				2,350,000		2,350,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Loon Hill Police Station Gate																												0								0								0						0				0				11,800		11,800		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Trans to Equipment Stabilization Fund																																										403,500		403,500						500,000		23.9%		500,000		96,500		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Snow Deficit																				0								0								0						0		0						0		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Other Expenses										$   2,074,990		$   2,074,990						$   2,605,976		$   2,605,976		25.6%				$   3,598,057		$   3,598,057		38.1%				$   3,687,708		$   3,687,708		2.5%				$   5,108,451		$   5,108,451		38.5%				$   6,472,636		26.7%		$   6,472,636		$   1,364,185		$   6,781,921		$   6,781,921		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		-81.7%						$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845



		Total All General Fund Expenses																				$   82,070,182								$   85,983,529								$   87,963,347						$   93,699,648		$   93,260,705						$   101,184,336		8.0%		$   100,587,318		$   6,733,934		$   107,929,554		$   67,506,089		$   107,503,121		$   106,045,885		-1.75%						$   106,702,430		$   106,045,885		$   105,607,736		$   105,023,280



		Community Preservation

		Salaries		21-172-5110		$   2,000		$   3,561				$   3,783		$   3,783		89.2%				$   2,000		$   3,369		-47.1%				$   2,000		$   1,767		0.0%				$   15,000		$   4,210		650.0%				$   15,000		$   326		0.0%				$   20,000		33.3%		$   13,362		$   (1,638)		$   24,981		$   - 0		$   15,000		$   15,000		-40.0%						$   15,000		$   15,000		$   15,000		$   15,000

		Advertising		21-172-5301		2,000		906				640		640		-68.0%				2,000		566		212.5%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		1,000		249		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Appraisals, Studies & Surveys		21-172-5316		55,000		4,617				29,807		29,807		-45.8%				30,000		24,201		0.6%				30,000		2,965		0.0%				30,000		5,179		0.0%				30,000		23,650		0.0%				38,700		29.0%		2,048		(27,952)		30,000		0		25,000		25,000		-16.7%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000

		Office Supplies		21-172-5420		0		0				0		0		0.0%				200		100		0.0%				200		543		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				700		250.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues and Publications		21-172-5730		2,650		0				0		0		-100.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		4,350		0.0%				5,000		88.7%		4,350		1,700		5,000		4,350		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Land Purchase		21-172-5881		1,500,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0.0%		0		(1,000,000)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Long Term Principal Debt Payments		21-172-5910		39,000		35,000				35,000		35,000		-10.3%				38,000		34,000		8.6%				38,000		35,000		0.0%				39,000		122,775		2.6%				416,000		412,000		966.7%				410,000		-1.4%		410,000		(6,000)		410,000		375,000		405,000		405,000		-1.2%						405,000		405,000		405,000		405,000

		Long Term Interest Debt Payments		21-172-5915		16,350		14,590				13,540		13,540		-17.2%				13,580		12,140		0.3%				13,580		10,440		0.0%				96,925		57,796		613.7%				175,925		175,065		81.5%				154,515		-12.2%		154,515		(21,410)		134,015		71,695		113,990		113,990		-14.9%						113,990		113,990		113,990		113,990

		Short Term Interest Debt Payments				10,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				40,253		49,106		0.0%				25,000		0		-37.9%				0		-100.0%		0		(25,000)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Capital Projects										1,246,668		1,246,668						50,000		50,000		-96.0%				0		0		-100.0%				178,500		178,500		0.0%				163,210		163,210		-8.6%				380,000		132.8%		380,000		216,790		895,000		895,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Capital Projects - Prior Year																												0								0								0						0				0				20,000		20,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Reserve - Prior Year																												0								0								0						0				0				45,000		45,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Reserve										233,332		233,332						450,000		450,000						661,000		661,000		46.9%				178,630		178,630						224,290		224,290		25.6%				225,810				225,810		1,520		139,000		139,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0



		Total Community Preservation				$   1,627,000		$   58,674				$   1,562,770		$   1,562,770		-3.9%				$   588,430		$   577,876		-62.3%				$   1,749,430		$   715,215		197.3%				$   1,583,158		$   599,696		-9.5%				$   2,054,275		$   1,002,891		29.8%				$   2,236,725		8.9%		$   1,190,085		$   (864,190)		$   1,703,996		$   1,550,294		$   564,990		$   564,990		-66.84%						$   564,990		$   564,990		$   564,990		$   564,990



		Sewer Enterprise

		Salaries		60-442-5110		$   187,680		$   179,628				$   141,013		$   154,586		-24.9%				$   181,425		$   174,639		28.7%				$   190,596		$   194,926		5.1%				$   196,000		$   195,878		2.8%				$   192,000		$   270,336		-2.0%				$   217,611		13.3%		$   217,611		$   25,611		$   270,799		$   175,343		$   279,155		$   279,155		3.1%						$   279,155		$   279,155		$   279,155		$   279,155

		Part-Time Salaries		60-442-5120		2,500		3,494				2,500		0		0.0%				3,500		0		40.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0		0						0.0%						0				0		0

		Overtime		60-442-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				3,284				5,000		487		2,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Longevity		60-442-5140		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		638		0.0%				638		1,050		0.0%				1,200		88.1%		1,050		412		1,200		1,050		1,250		1,250		4.2%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Unemployment Insurance				750		274				750		282		0.0%				750		385		0.0%				750		217		0.0%				500		0		-33.3%				500		500		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Life/Health Insurance				50,000		34,809				50,000		32,639		0.0%				50,000		32,630		0.0%				50,000		37,284		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		50,000		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(50,000)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Medicare				2,700		1,984				2,700		2,043		0.0%				2,700		2,795		0.0%				2,700		3,146		0.0%				2,700		0		0.0%				2,700		2,700		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(2,700)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Middlesex Retirement Pension				60,500		48,786				60,500		59,134		0.0%				60,500		66,071		0.0%				60,500		63,548		0.0%				66,000		0		9.1%				66,000		66,000		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(66,000)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		60-442-5210		35,000		35,040				36,750		35,207		5.0%				38,560		40,352		4.9%				40,600		39,957		5.3%				40,600		40,990		0.0%				41,000		41,329		1.0%				41,000		0.0%		43,611		2,611		43,000		29,693		46,000		46,000		7.0%						46,000		46,000		46,000		46,000

		Heating Gas		60-442-5212		5,000		2,346				5,000		5,498		0.0%				5,000		2,315		0.0%				5,500		3,235		10.0%				5,500		3,077		0.0%				4,000		7,549		-27.3%				4,000		0.0%		4,293		293		6,500		2,493		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Flow Charges		60-442-5231		1,810,000		1,700,206				1,810,000		1,557,503		0.0%				1,936,000		1,796,847		7.0%				1,900,000		1,353,500		-1.9%				1,900,000		1,362,337		0.0%				1,900,000		1,896,349		0.0%				1,950,000		2.6%		2,056,778		156,778		2,200,000		2,388,443		2,600,000		2,600,000		18.2%						2,600,000		2,600,000		2,600,000		2,600,000

		R&M Auto/Truck		60-442-5240		600		379				600		0		0.0%				2,000		1,493		233.3%				2,500		287		25.0%				5,000		3,492		100.0%				5,000		1,141		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		3,116		(1,884)		2,500		560		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Service Contracts		60-442-5241		100,000		102,046				112,700		96,372		12.7%				110,000		73,977		-2.4%				100,000		47,729		-9.1%				200,000		206,051		100.0%				200,000		217,661		0.0%				200,000		0.0%		231,440		31,440		220,000		66,482		240,000		240,000		9.1%						240,000		240,000		240,000		240,000

		Advertising		60-442-5301		3,000		70				3,000		427		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		803		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		126		(2,874)		1,000		0		100		100		-90.0%						100		100		100		100

		Legal Fees				7,500		3,638				7,500		403		0.0%				7,500		5,442		0.0%				7,500		3,080		0.0%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		0.0%		0		(7,500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training				1,000		248				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		156		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		400		(600)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Bank Service Charges		60-442-5310		50,000		54,855				50,000		52,439		0.0%				55,000		47,744		10.0%				55,000		44,260		0.0%				55,000		41,234		0.0%				55,000		38,204		0.0%				55,000		0.0%		35,149		(19,851)		65,000		32,030		55,000		55,000		-15.4%						55,000		55,000		55,000		55,000

		Telephone		60-442-5340		7,500		6,682				7,500		8,562		0.0%				8,700		8,883		16.0%				9,800		9,469		12.6%				9,800		10,974		0.0%				9,800		9,360		0.0%				9,800		0.0%		9,126		(674)		9,800		5,696		10,000		10,000		2.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Postage		60-442-5341		16,000		13,264				16,000		13,515		0.0%				16,000		13,826		0.0%				16,000		13,992		0.0%				16,000		14,255		0.0%				16,000		15,252		0.0%				16,000		0.0%		16,926		926		18,000		11,173		20,000		20,000		11.1%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Printing & Binding		60-442-5342		12,000		9,179				12,000		9,391		0.0%				12,000		9,362		0.0%				12,000		9,919		0.0%				12,000		9,346		0.0%				12,000		12,284		0.0%				13,400		11.7%		11,147		(854)		10,000		5,579		12,000		12,000		20.0%						12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000

		Office Supplies		60-442-5420		2,000		1,043				2,000		1,314		0.0%				2,000		2,249		0.0%				2,000		1,360		0.0%				2,000		435		0.0%				2,000		817		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,411		(589)		1,500		508		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Vehicle Fuel		60-442-5481		2,000		1,892				2,000		2,380		0.0%				3,500		2,171		75.0%				3,500		3,223		0.0%				3,500		2,259		0.0%				4,000		4,345		14.3%				4,000		0.0%		7,836		3,836		4,000		2,713		6,000		6,000		50.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Maintenance Materials		60-442-5533		40,000		34,434				40,000		20,500		0.0%				55,000		27,496		37.5%				55,000		32,879		0.0%				55,000		31,387		0.0%				50,000		38,843		-9.1%				50,000		0.0%		12,656		(37,344)		60,000		16,470		40,000		40,000		-33.3%						40,000		40,000		40,000		40,000

		Mileage Reimbursements		60-442-5712		4,500		4,390				5,000		4,216		11.1%				5,000		4,668		0.0%				5,000		4,251		0.0%				5,000		809		0.0%				0		487		-100.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		0		1,500		0		200		200		-86.7%						200		200		200		200

		Miscellaneous		60-442-5797		2,500		726				2,500		820		0.0%				2,500		1,365		0.0%				2,500		286		0.0%				2,500		630		0.0%				2,500		330		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,224		(276)		1,500		502		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Other Improvements		60-442-5882		50,000		12,100				50,000		4,506		0.0%				50,000		33,297		0.0%				50,000		34,750		0.0%				50,000		39,320		0.0%				50,000		6,600		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		2,287		(47,713)		75,000		0		60,000		60,000		-20.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Capital Improvements		60-442-5883		102,595		61,402				102,595		77,800		0.0%				150,000		50,035		46.2%				150,000		12,475		0.0%				50,000		0		-66.7%				50,000		18,123		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		0		(50,000)		75,000		0		50,000		50,000		-33.3%						50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000

		Long Term Debt Payments		60-442-5910		1,380,000		1,524,000				1,358,000		1,596,675		-1.6%				1,335,000		1,475,000		-1.7%				1,234,314		1,309,314		-7.5%				1,274,500		1,303,033		3.3%				1,267,000		1,267,000		-0.6%				1,219,500		-3.7%		1,219,500		(47,500)		817,000		694,000		782,000		782,000		-4.3%						782,000		782,000		782,000		782,000

		MWPAT Bond Principal Payments		60-442-5913		2,510,905		2,266,906				2,582,362		2,320,531		2.8%				2,660,107		2,373,195		3.0%				2,067,075		2,067,075		-22.3%				1,983,559		1,983,558		-4.0%				2,025,055		2,025,055		2.1%				2,067,421		2.1%		2,067,421		42,366		2,110,672		2,110,672		2,154,832		2,154,832		2.1%						2,154,832		2,154,832		2,154,832		2,154,832

		Long Term Interest Debt Payments		60-442-5915		411,538		426,225				371,968		401,943		-9.6%				331,833		338,462		-10.8%				296,223		296,224		-10.7%				252,798		204,466		-14.7%				208,083		197,504		-17.7%				162,978		-21.7%		162,978		(45,105)		126,068		100,218		97,130		97,130		-23.0%						97,130		97,130		97,130		97,130

		MWPAT Bond Interest		60-442-5917		638,934		708,069				546,460		665,254		-14.5%				484,633		626,664		-11.3%				588,360		588,380		21.4%				549,295		549,295		-6.6%				509,393		509,393		-7.3%				468,656		-8.0%		498,085		(11,308)		427,380		427,067		384,609		384,609		-10.0%						384,609		384,609		384,609		384,609

		Short Term Interest Debt Payments		60-442-5925		50,000		25,920				50,000		5,045		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		50,000		0		50,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Capital Project																				0								0								0						0		(54,086)						1,060,000		0.0%		1,060,000		1,060,000		500,000		500,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Sewer Stabilization Fund																				0								0								0						0		0						500,000		0.0%		500,000		500,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to General Fund		60-442-5961		106,000		106,000				106,000		106,000		0.0%				106,000		106,000		0.0%				106,000		0		0.0%				195,000		195,000		84.0%				195,000		195,000		0.0%				561,000		187.7%		561,000		366,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		0.0%						840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000

		Total Sewer Enterprise				$   7,652,702		$   7,370,035				$   7,538,398		$   7,234,985		-1.5%				$   7,729,208		$   7,317,363		2.5%				$   7,067,418		$   6,175,725		-8.6%				$   7,043,752		$   6,198,464		-0.3%				$   6,979,168		$   6,839,128		-0.9%				$   8,780,566		25.8%		$   8,779,455		$   1,797,003		$   7,942,419		$   7,411,179		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		-3.1%						$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276



		Water Enterprise

		Salaries		61-452-5110		$   23,016		$   12,053				$   47,005		$   46,709		104.2%				$   60,475		$   57,679		28.7%				$   63,532		$   65,071		5.1%				$   65,333		$   66,028		2.8%				$   64,615		$   52,997		-1.1%				$   64,477		-0.2%		$   91,805		$   27,190		$   25,387		$   17,160		$   46,526		$   46,526		83.3%						$   46,526		$   46,526		$   46,526		$   46,526

		Overtime Salaries		61-452-5130		12,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		3,000		0		1,500		1,500		-50.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Longevity				475		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		213		0.0%				213		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(213)		0		0						0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Benefits				100		48				100		50		0.0%				100		68		0.0%				100		22,172		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Life/Health Insurance				8,000		6,143				4,410		5,760		-44.9%				5,000		5,758		13.4%				7,000		0		40.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(7,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Social Security				400		350				252		361		-37.0%				400		493		58.7%				500		0		25.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Middlesex Retirement Pension				5,600		8,609				3,150		10,435		-43.8%				3,500		11,660		11.1%				15,000		0		328.6%				15,000		0		0.0%				15,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(15,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		61-452-5210		23,000		16,834				15,000		18,943		-34.8%				16,500		15,967		10.0%				20,000		12,907		21.2%				20,000		22,572		0.0%				18,000		26,123		-10.0%				18,000		0.0%		10,772		(7,228)		23,000		6,251		26,000		26,000		13.0%						26,000		26,000		26,000		26,000

		Heating Oil		61-452-5211		350		0				350		558		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				500		0		42.9%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		500		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		61-452-5212		1,500		559				1,500		302		0.0%				1,000		614		-33.3%				500		667		-50.0%				500		698		0.0%				500		681		0.0%				500		0.0%		751		251		500		405		1,000		1,000		100.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Charges		61-452-5230		800,000		798,181				750,000		774,284		-6.3%				800,000		814,611		6.7%				866,750		835,274		8.3%				870,000		1,146,854		0.4%				1,000,000		1,078,735		14.9%				1,220,000		22.0%		732,814		(267,186)		1,220,000		786,561		1,220,000		1,220,000		0.0%						1,220,000		1,220,000		1,220,000		1,220,000

		Service Contracts		61-452-5241		183,000		138,365				150,000		152,148		-18.0%				150,000		155,492		0.0%				160,000		105,082		6.7%				160,000		56,283		0.0%				120,000		116,532		-25.0%				120,000		0.0%		197,263		77,263		170,000		117,541		210,000		210,000		23.5%						210,000		210,000		210,000		210,000

		Advertising		61-452-5301		5,000		71				5,000		3,988		0.0%				5,000		4,028		0.0%				5,000		4,658		0.0%				5,000		142		0.0%				5,000		210		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		0		(5,000)		2,500		0		1,000		1,000		-60.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Telephone		61-452-5340		1,500		1,092				1,500		974		0.0%				1,500		1,100		0.0%				1,000		1,549		-33.3%				1,200		1,511		20.0%				1,200		1,177		0.0%				1,500		25.0%		1,140		(60)		1,500		780		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Office Supplies		61-452-5420		500		522				750		307		50.0%				750		369		0.0%				750		621		0.0%				750		38		0.0%				500		400		-33.3%				500		0.0%		195		(305)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Maintenance Materials		61-452-5533		80,000		53,283				70,000		63,257		-12.5%				137,000		84,279		95.7%				137,000		86,917		0.0%				137,000		98,336		0.0%				100,000		103,630		-27.0%				84,500		-15.5%		43,097		(56,903)		84,500		11,550		84,500		84,500		0.0%						84,500		84,500		84,500		84,500

		Machinery/Equipment		61-452-5884		50,000		39,070				50,000		5,106		0.0%				105,000		14,850		110.0%				50,000		0		-52.4%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		9,400		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		59,850		9,850		12,000		0		100,000		100,000		733.3%						100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000

		Transfer Capital Project																				0								0								0						0		0						90,000		0.0%		90,000		90,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to General Fund		61-452-5961		115,000		77,509				77,509		77,509		-32.6%				77,509		77,509		0.0%				77,509		5,000		0.0%				100,000		100,000		29.0%				100,000		100,000		0.0%				163,000		63.0%		163,000		63,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		0.0%						191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000

		Total Water Enterprise				$   1,309,441		$   1,152,689				$   1,176,526		$   1,160,691		-10.2%				$   1,364,084		$   1,244,477		15.9%				$   1,405,141		$   1,139,918		3.0%				$   1,432,883		$   1,492,675		2.0%				$   1,483,128		$   1,489,886		3.5%				$   1,817,977		22.6%		$   1,390,686		$   (92,442)		$   1,733,887		$   1,131,248		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		8.6%						$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026



		Storm Water Enterprise Fund

		Salaries		62-455-5110																$   40,000		$   17,990		0.0%				$   150,000		$   144,658		275.0%				$   155,878		$   153,374		3.9%				$   211,000		$   212,653		35.4%				$   234,324		11.1%		$   234,322		$   23,322		$   226,829		$   134,073		$   235,808		$   235,808		4.0%						$   235,808		$   235,808		$   178,462		$   178,462										(57,346)		(57,346)

		Overtime		62-455-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				2,815				5,000		1,504		5,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Longevity		62-455-5140																0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				1,800		100.0%		1,750		850		1,750		1,900		1,000		1,000		-42.9%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Benefits		62-455-5172																																								3,000		4,950						0		-100.0%		0		(3,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		62-455-5241																0		0		0.0%				319,624		18,263		0.0%				300,000		228,417		-6.1%				325,000		281,157		8.3%				114,655		-64.7%		54,671		(270,329)		135,000		59,750		135,000		105,000		-22.2%						105,000		105,000		105,000		105,000						(30,000)		(30,000)		(30,000)		(30,000)

		Advertising		62-455-5301																0		0		0.0%				1,000		110		0.0%				1,500		521		50.0%				1,500		166		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		862		(638)		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Training		62-455-5306																0		0		0.0%				0		2,641		0.0%				5,000		1,679		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(5,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		62-455-5340																0		461		0.0%				0		701		0.0%				1,000		1,435		0.0%				1,000		1,587		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,346		346		1,000		981		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		62-455-5420																0		95		0.0%				6,000		0		0.0%				6,000		16,155		0.0%				4,000		7,456		-33.3%				4,000		0.0%		75		(3,925)		4,000		3,154		2,000		2,000		-50.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Computer Supplies		62-455-5421																0		1,465		0.0%				3,000		708		0.0%				3,000		101		0.0%				3,000		4,230		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		(3,000)		3,000		2,535		5,000		5,000		66.7%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Fuel		62-455-5481																0		0		0.0%				0		888		0.0%				1,500		3,739		0.0%				1,500		5,826		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,500		0		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Maintenance Materials		62-455-5533																0		2,820		0.0%				25,000		4,918		0.0%				20,000		15,525		-20.0%				50,000		37,962		150.0%				50,000		0.0%		7,170		(42,830)		50,000		20,759		50,000		40,000		-20.0%						50,000		40,000		35,000		35,000						0		(10,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)

		Machinery/Equipment		62-455-5884																0		27,459		0.0%				99,700		27,558		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Capital Project																																										50,000		50,000		0.0%				70,000		40.0%		70,000		20,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Storm Water																		$   40,000		$   50,290		100.0%				$   604,324		$   200,445		1410.8%				$   494,778		$   420,946		-18.1%				$   655,900		$   605,988		32.6%				$   486,779		-25.8%		$   374,510		$   (284,205)		$   429,579		$   224,655		$   437,808		$   394,808		-8.1%						$   404,808		$   394,808		$   332,462		$   332,462



		PEG Access Enterprise

		DATV Quarterly Fee 		63-680-5760																																								$   302,674		$   302,674		0.0%				$   483,406		59.7%		$   533,406		$   230,732		$   496,925		$   372,694		$   480,000		$   480,000		-3.4%						$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000

		Capital Expenses		63-680-5800																																								0		0		0.0%				50,000		0.0%				0		0		0		0				0.0%

		Total PEG Access Enterprise				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   302,674		$   302,674						$   533,406		76.2%		$   533,406		$   230,732		$   496,925		$   372,694		$   480,000		$   480,000		-3.4%						$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000



		Total Enterprise Funds										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		$   8,612,130		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,516,088		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   8,112,085		ERROR:#REF!				$   9,420,870		$   9,237,675		ERROR:#REF!				$   11,618,728		23.3%		$   11,078,057		$   786,897		$   10,602,811		$   9,139,776		$   10,493,110		$   10,450,110		-1.44%						$   10,460,110		$   10,450,110		$   10,387,764		$   10,387,764



		Total All Expenses																				$   91,260,188								$   94,214,832

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
																																		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		

tc={F2E5060D-1C64-42E7-B2E9-73E3762DA403}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K								

tc={6C0C4453-DB87-4EA5-BEEE-81F77F36A2D9}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500												

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
See Net School Spending Sheet for Calculation
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
46 Students * $11,085.54 = $509,935.3 *1.04 = $530,332.71 - email received as these additional students were not included in the FY24 Budget.  Increase for FY25 has to increase at 5%, plus the additional students that were missed.

Increase budget per email $6,367,000 from Mike at  GLTHS										

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   96,675,129						$   105,174,793		$   103,501,271						$   115,039,789		9.4%		$   112,855,459		$   7,520,831		$   120,236,361		$   78,196,160		$   118,561,221		$   117,060,985		-2.64%						$   117,727,530		$   117,060,985		$   116,560,490		$   115,976,035						(676,707)		(1,343,252)		(1,843,747)		(2,428,203)



		Over/Under 																																																														$   (3,555,084)		$   152



		Total Salaries				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   14,173,223		$   3		$   - 0		$   14,473,938		$   13,892,913		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   15,355,017		ERROR:#REF!				$   16,080,761				$   15,591,349		ERROR:#REF!		$   16,414,231		$   9,745,981		$   20,227,532



		Check to Vadar																																										102,126,594



		Summary

		Salaries 																																										108,688																15,932,485				16,372,211		16,031,704		0.6%						16,133,935		16,031,705		15,938,743		15,780,079

		Expenses																																										59,639

		Departmental Expenses																																										404,254																4,129,790				4,286,774		4,089,169		-1.0%						4,172,824		4,089,169		4,041,169		3,942,969

		Regional Dispatch Center																																										787,700																280,000				475,000		475,000		69.6%						475,000		475,000		475,000		475,000

		Refuse and Recyling (Solid Waste)																																										917,833																3,185,000				3,573,105		3,478,105		9.2%						3,573,105		3,478,105		3,478,105		3,478,105

		Stormwater Transfer																																																										429,579				437,808		394,808		-8.1%						404,808		394,808		332,462		332,462

		Total Expenses																																										403,500																8,024,369				8,772,687		8,437,082		5.1%						8,625,737		8,437,082		8,326,736		8,228,536

		Debt																																										0																4,149,591				3,747,519		3,747,519		-9.7%						3,747,519		3,747,519		3,747,519		3,747,519

		Reserve																																																										335,000				335,000		335,000		0.0%						335,000		335,000		335,000		335,000

		Sick Leave Buy-Back																																																										500,000				500,000		500,000		0.0%						500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Insurance and Benefits																																										50,000

		Medicare & FICA Tax																																																										800,000				839,644		825,000		3.1%						830,173		825,000		825,000		820,000

		Middlesex Retirement System																																																										7,223,000				7,689,843		7,689,843		6.5%						7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843

		Workers Compensation Insurance																																																										440,000				470,800		465,000		5.7%						470,000		465,000		460,000		455,000

		Unemployment Insurance																																																										96,000				98,880		98,880		3.0%						98,880		98,880		98,880		98,880

		Health Insurance																																																										11,190,000				12,390,000		12,271,320		9.7%						12,321,806		12,271,320		12,206,133		12,151,541

		Life Insurance																																																										66,000				66,000		66,000		0.0%						66,000		66,000		66,000		66,000

		Dental Insurance																																																										450,000				480,000		470,000		4.4%						475,000		470,000		468,000		465,000

		Liablity Insurance																																																										735,000				845,250		845,250		15.0%						845,250		845,250		845,250		845,250

		Total Insurance and Benefits																																																										21,000,000				22,880,417		22,731,293		8.2%						22,796,952		22,731,293		22,659,106		22,591,514

		State Assessmenets																																																										4,339,554				4,752,625		4,752,625		9.5%						4,752,625		4,752,625		4,752,625		4,752,625

		Other Expenses (Overlay, Offsets, Chp 90)																																																										1,232,121				1,242,845		1,242,845		0.9%						1,242,845		1,242,845		1,242,845		1,242,845

		Schools																																										175,925

		Dracut School Net School Spending																																										25,000																38,926,213				39,968,700		39,293,700		0.9%						39,603,700		39,293,700		39,068,700		38,808,700

		Dracut Schools Transportation																																										163,210																2,979,000				3,144,684		3,144,684		5.6%						3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684

		Lowell Regional Vocational School																																										0																5,374,000				6,202,240		6,202,240		15.4%						6,202,240		6,202,240		6,202,240		6,202,240

		Essex Vocational School																																																										17,000				22,000		22,000		29.4%						22,000		22,000		22,000		22,000

		Total Schools																																										2,054,275																47,296,213				49,337,624		48,662,624		2.9%						48,972,624		48,662,624		48,437,624		48,177,624

		Total Budget																																																										$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693		3.5%						$   107,107,238		$   106,440,693		$   105,940,198		$   105,355,743



		Check Figure																																																										$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693								$   107,107,238		$   106,440,693		$   105,940,198		$   105,355,743







		Salaries		FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		General Government		$   3,124,067																																		$   3,176,695								19.12%										$   3,026,519				18.60%

		Public Safety		10,291,033																																		10,586,451								63.72%										10,472,092				64.36%

		DPW		1,732,992																																		1,788,738								10.77%										1,712,766				10.53%

		Stormwater		233,579																																		241,808								1.46%										238,808				1.47%

		Library		634,393																																		670,328								4.03%										670,328				4.12%

		Snow & Ice		150,000																																		150,000								0.90%										150,000				0.92%



		Total Salaries		$   16,166,064																																		$   16,614,020								78.75%										$   16,270,513				79.31%



		Expenses

		General Government		$   1,983,605																																		$   2,034,405								45.38%										$   1,914,405				45.10%

		Public Safety		796,400																																		830,100								18.52%										827,350				19.49%

		DPW		672,100																																		737,100								16.44%										694,500				16.36%

		Stormwater		196,000																																		196,000								4.37%										156,000				3.67%

		Library		239,685																																		247,169								5.51%										214,914				5.06%

		Snow & Ice		438,000																																		438,000								9.77%										438,000				10.32%



		Total Expenses		$   4,325,790																																		$   4,482,774								21.25%										$   4,245,169				20.69%



		Total Salaries & Expenses Budget		$   20,491,854																																		$   21,096,794																		$   20,515,682



		General Government 		FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		Utilities (Electric, Gas, Water, St. Lights)		$   405,000																																		$   425,000								20.89%										$   425,000				22.20%

		Veterans Benefits		155,000																																		155,000								7.62%										135,000				7.05%

		Legal Fees		290,000																																		290,000								14.25%										290,000				15.15%

		Service, IT and Other Contracts		540,500																																		561,500								27.60%										550,600				28.76%

		Town Audit		75,000																																		75,000								3.69%										75,000				3.92%

		Postage		38,000																																		45,000								2.21%										45,000				2.35%

		Election Expense		74,000																																		74,000								3.64%										71,400				3.73%

		Other Expenses		406,105		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		408,905								20.10%										322,405				16.84%



		Total General Government Expenses		$   1,983,605																																		$   2,034,405																		$   1,914,405



				FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		General Government		$   5,107,672		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,211,100								24.70%										$   4,940,924				24.08%

		Public Safety		11,087,433																																		11,416,551								54.12%										11,299,442				55.08%

		DPW		2,405,092																																		2,525,838								11.97%										2,407,266				11.73%

		Stormwater		429,579																																		437,808								2.08%										394,808				1.92%

		Library		874,078																																		917,497								4.35%										885,242				4.31%

		Snow & Ice		588,000																																		588,000								2.79%										588,000				2.87%



		Total Salaries		$   20,491,854																																		$   21,096,794																		$   20,515,682



adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K



Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500







Salary Summary 

		FY2025 - Salaries (Summary Departments)

						Annual Salary										Overtime										Part Time								Total Salary										Stipend &		Stipend &

		Department		Dept. #		FY24
Budget		FY25
Budget		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Overtime		FY25
Overtime		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Part Time		FY25
Part Time		Diff				Budget
FY 24 		Total
FY 25		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Longevity		FY25
Longevity		Diff		%
Chg.

		Moderator		114		550		550		0		0.0%																						550		550		0		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0		0.0%

		Selectmen		122		71,690		74,121		2,431		3.4%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%								0				76,690		79,121		2,431		3.2%

		Town Manager		123		270,272		273,440		3,168		1.2%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		(2,000)				277,272		278,440		1,168		0.4%

		Finance Committee		131												1,350		1,350		0		0.0%												1,350		1,350		0		0.0%

		Finance Director		135		310,985		321,529		10,544		3.4%																						310,985		321,529		10,544		3.4%

		Assessors		141		180,791		188,492		7,701		4.3%																						180,791		188,492		7,701		4.3%

		Treasurer		145		182,892		190,922		8,030		4.4%																						182,892		190,922		8,030		4.4%

		Collector		146		116,644		122,226		5,582		4.8%																						116,644		122,226		5,582		4.8%

		Human Resources		152		66,011		68,257		2,246		3.4%																						66,011		68,257		2,246		3.4%

		IT Dept.		155		176,540		182,517		5,977		3.4%																						176,540		182,517		5,977		3.4%

		Town Clerk		161		208,010		216,614		8,604		4.1%				200		200		0		0.0%												208,210		216,814		8,604		4.1%				850		850		0		0.0%

		Elections & Registration		162		23,112		23,966		854		3.7%				7,000		7,000		0		0.0%												30,112		30,966		854		2.8%

		Conservation		171		33,224		34,348		1,124		3.4%																						33,224		34,348		1,124		3.4%

		Planning		175		206,834		139,280		(67,554)		-32.7%				2,000		2,000		0		0.0%												208,834		141,280		(67,554)		-32.3%

		ZBA		176												4,500		4,500		0		0.0%												4,500		4,500		0		0.0%

		Building Maintenance		196		302,502		239,858		(62,644)		-20.7%				25,000		25,000		0		0.0%				62,877		64,760		1,883				390,379		329,618		(60,761)		-15.6%

		Police		210		4,819,028		4,924,377		105,349		2.2%				338,000		338,000		0		0.0%				61,737		61,712		(25)				5,218,765		5,324,088		105,323		2.0%				6,000		850		(5,150)		-85.8%

		Fire		220		3,753,196		3,739,512		(13,684)		-0.4%				847,766		783,348		(64,418)		-7.6%				2,000		0		(2,000)				4,602,962		4,522,860		(80,102)		-1.7%				850		850		0		0.0%

		Building  		241		247,149		237,638		(9,511)		-3.8%				4,000		0		(4,000)		-100.0%												251,149		237,638		(13,511)		-5.4%				850		950		100		11.8%

		Plumbing & Gas		242																						34,194		35,222		1,028				34,194		35,222		1,028		3.0%

		Wiring		243																						31,220		36,608		5,388				31,220		36,608		5,388		17.3%

		Emergency Management		291																						2,800		2,800		0				2,800		2,800		0		0.0%

		Animal Control		292		63,042		60,301		(2,741)		-4.3%				2,000		2,000		0		0.0%												65,042		62,301		(2,741)		-4.2%

		Engineering		410		166,403		156,154		(10,249)		-6.2%																						166,403		156,154		(10,249)		-6.2%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Public Works		420		208,918		216,006		7,088		3.4%				2,000		0		(2,000)		-100.0%												210,918		216,006		5,088		2.4%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Highway		421		974,043		1,003,401		29,358		3.0%				23,000		23,000		0		0.0%				5,000		0		(5,000)				1,002,043		1,026,401		24,358		2.4%				3,800		3,950		150		3.9%

		Snow and Ice		423												150,000		150,000		0		0.0%												150,000		150,000		0		0.0%

		Solid Waste														11,000		12,100		1,100		10.0%												11,000		12,100		1,100		10.0%

		Tree 		428		237,598		189,799		(47,799)		-20.1%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%												242,598		194,799		(47,799)		-19.7%				1,150		1,150		0		0.0%

		Vehicle Maintenance		429		189,904		197,420		7,516		4.0%				3,000		1,500		(1,500)		-50.0%												192,904		198,920		6,016		3.1%				1,000		1,000		0		0.0%

		Solid Waste		433																0		ERROR:#DIV/0!												0		0		0

		Cemetery		491		54,829		56,689		1,860		3.4%				500		500		0		0.0%												55,329		57,189		1,860		3.4%

		Board of Health		510		224,133		221,698		(2,435)		-1.1%				2,000		0		(2,000)		-100.0%				5,000		0		(5,000)				231,133		221,698		(9,435)		-4.1%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Council on Aging		541		239,391		248,293		8,902		3.7%														43,440		29,789		(13,651)				282,831		278,081		(4,750)		-1.7%

		Veterans		543		58,276		61,477		3,201		5.5%																		0				58,276		61,477		3,201		5.5%

		Library		610		443,899		467,621		23,722		5.3%														186,994		199,206		12,212				630,893		666,828		35,935		5.7%				3,500		3,500		0		0.0%

		Recreation		630		96,790		94,952		(1,838)		-1.9%														10,000		10,000		0				106,790		104,952		(1,838)		-1.7%

		Parks		650																						11,000		0		(11,000)				11,000		0		(11,000)		-100.0%

		Historic Commission		651																						300		0		(300)				300		0		(300)		-100.0%

		Storm Water		455		226,829		235,808		8,979		4.0%				5,000		2,000		(3,000)		-60.0%												231,829		237,808		5,979		2.6%				1,750		1,000		(750)		-42.9%



		Total General Fund Salaries				14,153,485		14,187,265		33,780		0.2%				1,443,316		1,367,498		(75,818)		-5.3%				458,562		440,097		(18,465)				16,055,363		15,994,859		(60,504)		-0.4%				33,500		27,850		(5,650)		-16.9%



		Enterprise Funds

		Sewer		442		270,799		279,155		8,356		3.1%				5,000		2,000		(3,000)		-60.0%												275,799		281,155		5,356		1.9%				1,200		1,250		50		4.2%

		Water 		452		25,387		46,526		21,138		83.3%				3,000		1,500		(1,500)		-50.0%												28,387		48,026		19,638		69.2%

		Community Preservation		175		24,981		15,000		(9,981)		-40.0%																						24,981		15,000		(9,981)		-40.0%



		Total Enterprise Salaries				321,168		340,681		19,513		6.1%				8,000		3,500		(4,500)		-56.3%				0		0		0				329,168		344,181		15,013		4.6%				1,200		1,250		50		4.2%



		Total All Salaries				14,474,653		14,527,946		53,293		0.4%				1,451,316		1,370,998		(80,318)		-5.5%				458,562		440,097		(18,465)				16,384,531		16,339,040		(45,491)		-0.3%				34,700		29,100		(5,600)		-16.1%







		Dept		Dept. #		FY25
Budget		% Incr		Reserve

		Police Patrol		210		2,909,076		3.00%		87,272

		Police Patrol OT		210		179,000		3.00%		5,370



		Total Reserve				3,088,076				92,642





		Dept		Dept. #		FY25
Budget		% Incr		Reserve

		Fire		220		3,486,166		3.00%		104,585

		Fire Overtime		220		783,348		3.00%		23,500



		Total Reserve				4,269,514				128,085











		Reserve FY2025 - Contracts 



		Police Patrol				92,642

		FireFighters				128,085

		Additional Reserve 				27,196

		Total Reserve				247,924





		Total Salaries				16,616,064





Other Calculations

		Revenue and Expense Allocation (Town and School)



				FY2024
Budget		FY2025
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		General Fund Revenue

		Property Taxes		$   56,041,792		$   1,826,045		$   57,867,837		3.26%

		Excess Levy						0

		Exempt Taxes		2,780,081		(371,514)		2,408,567		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		246,800		8,476,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		392,781		32,681,523		1.22%

		Transfer Enterprise Funds		1,031,000		0		1,031,000		0.00%

		Transfer Other Funds		421,756		30,000		451,756		7.11%

		Transfer Retained Earnings		150,000		0		150,000		0.00%

		Free Cash		1,048,200		(548,200)		500,000		-52.30%



		Total Avail General Fund Revenue		$   101,991,571		$   1,575,912		$   103,567,483		1.55%





		General Fund Expenditures

		Net School Spending		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		School Net School Spending Budget		$   38,926,213		$   1,042,487		$   39,968,700		2.68%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		1,117,960		16,914,553		7.08%



		Total School Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   2,160,447		$   56,883,253		3.95%



		School Excludable Appropriation		$   2,979,000		$   165,684		$   3,144,684		5.56%

		Total School		$   57,701,806		$   2,326,131		$   60,027,937		4.03%



		Other School

		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$   5,374,000		$   828,240		$   6,202,240		15.41%

		Essex Aggie - Assessment		17,000		5,000		22,000		29.41%

		Grand Total School		$   63,092,806		$   3,159,371		$   66,252,177		5.01%



		Town Manager's Budget		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		Departments Budget		$   21,166,275		$   790,611		$   21,956,885		3.74%

		Less Chargeback School		(152,620)		(3,801)		(156,421)		2.49%

		Refuse & Recycling		3,196,000		389,205		3,585,205		12.18%

		Less Chargeback School		(479,154)		(30,386)		(509,540)		6.34%

		Stormwater Budget		429,579		8,229		437,808		1.92%



		Total Town Manager's Budget		$   24,160,080		$   1,153,858		$   25,313,938		4.78%



		Other Budgets		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		Insurance & Benefits		$   21,000,000		$   1,880,417		$   22,880,417		8.95%

		Less Chargeback School		(11,175,707)		(671,218)		(11,846,925)		6.01%

		State Assessments		4,339,554		413,071		4,752,625		9.52%

		Less Chargeback School		(3,989,112)		(412,556)		(4,401,668)		10.34%

		State Offsets		151,419		10,724		162,143		7.08%

		Debt (Principal & Interest)		4,149,591		(402,072)		3,747,519		-9.69%

		Overlay		262,340		0		262,340		0.00%



		Total Other Budgets		$   14,738,085		$   818,366		$   15,556,451		5.55%





		Grand Total Town		$   38,898,165		$   1,972,224		$   40,870,389		5.07%



		Total All Budgets		$   101,990,971		$   5,131,595		$   107,122,566		5.03%





		Total Available Revenue		$   600				$   (3,555,083)







														Chargeback Total Check				(1)





		Town of Dracut

		Major Estimated Revenue and Expense Drivers - FY2025



		Revenue		FY2024		Est FY2025		Difference		% Chg

		Property Taxes (less Exempt Debt)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Other Revenue 		10,880,956		10,609,556		(271,400)		-2.49%



		Total Revenue (less Exempt Debt)		$   99,211,490		$   101,158,916		$   1,947,426		1.96%



		Expenses

		Health Insurance		$   11,190,000		$   12,390,000		$   1,200,000		10.72%

		Charter School Assessment		3,548,661		4,006,779		458,118		12.91%

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000		7,689,843		466,843		6.46%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,573,105		388,105		12.19%

		GLTHS -  Assessment		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Medicare Tax		800,000		839,644		39,644		4.96%

		MIIA Property / Liability Insurance		735,000		845,250		110,250		15.00%

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000		470,800		30,800		7.00%

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000		98,880		2,880		3.00%



		Total Expenses		$   32,871,661		$   36,591,541		$   3,719,880		11.32%



		Net Available (Revenues - Expenses FY2025)						$   (1,772,454)





		Budget with $3.5M Deficit



		Revenues		FY2024		Est FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081		2,408,567		(371,514)		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		8,476,800		246,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,421,118		2,451,118		30,000		1.24%

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		1,048,200		500,000		(548,200)		-52.30%

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933		$   104,385,845		$   1,575,912		1.53%



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   20,491,854		$   21,096,794		$   604,940		2.95%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,573,105		388,105		12.19%

		Dracut School Budget		38,926,213		39,968,700		1,042,487		2.68%

		Dracut Transportation		2,979,000		3,144,684		165,684		5.56%

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000		22,000		5,000		29.41%

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,556,266		10,577,989		21,723		0.21%

		Total Insurance & Benefits		21,000,000		22,880,417		1,880,417		8.95%

		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333		$   107,940,929		$   5,131,596		4.99%



		Total Deficit		$   600		$   (3,555,084)







		Summary Budget Cuts & One Time Revenues



		Item/Department		Amount

		Town Manager Dept Cuts		$   676,111

		Town Insurance & Benefit Cuts		68,124

		School Department Cuts		675,000

		School Insurance & Benefit Cuts		81,000

		Total Cuts		$   1,500,235



		Total One Time Revenues		$   2,055,000



		Total Cuts & One Time Revenue		$   3,555,235



		Deficit		$   (3,555,084)



		Difference		$   151





		Budget w/cuts and one-time Revenues



		Revenues		FY2024		Est FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081		2,408,567		(371,514)		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		8,476,800		246,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,421,118		2,451,118		30,000		1.24%

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		1,048,200		500,000		(548,200)		-52.30%

		Free Cash & One Time Revenues		0		2,055,000		2,055,000		0.00%

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933		$   106,440,845		$   3,630,912		3.53%



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   20,491,854		$   20,515,682		$   23,828		0.12%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,478,105		293,105		9.20%

		Dracut School Budget		38,926,213		39,293,700		367,487		0.94%

		Dracut Transportation		2,979,000		3,144,684		165,684		5.56%

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000		22,000		5,000		29.41%

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,556,266		10,577,989		21,723		0.21%

		Total Insurance & Benefits		21,000,000		22,731,293		1,731,293		8.24%

		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333		$   106,440,693		$   3,631,360		3.53%



		Total Deficit/Surplus		$   600		$   151







		Net School Spending - Deficit



				FY2024		FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		School Budget		$   38,926,213		$   39,968,700		$   1,042,487		2.68%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		16,914,553		1,117,960		7.08%

		Total Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   56,883,253		$   2,160,447		3.95%



		DESE Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%



		Over Net School Spending		$   183,539		$   1,628,326





		Net School Spending History



		Fiscal Year		Amount		Increase		% Increase

		FY2025 - Net School Spending		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%

		FY2024 - Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   4,120,566		8.17%

		FY2023 - Net School Spending		$   50,418,701		$   4,360,138		9.47%

		FY2022 - Net School Spending		$   46,058,563		$   1,950,787		4.42%

		FY2021 - Net School Spending		$   44,107,776		$   1,680,793		3.96%





		Chapter 70 History



		Fiscal Year		Amount		Increase		% Increase

		FY2025 - Chapter 70		$   27,285,133		$   114,990		0.42%

		FY2024 - Chapter 70		$   27,170,143		$   2,851,983		11.73%

		FY2023 - Chapter 70		$   24,318,160		$   3,304,749		15.73%

		FY2022 - Chapter 70		$   21,013,411		$   885,047		4.40%

		FY2021 - Chapter 70		$   20,128,364		$   714,507		3.68%









		Net School Spending - with School Budget Cuts



				FY2024		FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		School Budget		$   38,926,213		$   39,293,700		$   367,487		0.94%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		16,833,554		1,036,961		6.56%

		Total Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   56,127,254		$   1,404,448		2.57%



		DESE Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%



		Over Net School Spending		$   183,539		$   872,327





		Future Budget Projections





		Revenues		Deficit 
FY25		$1.5M Cuts FY25		Est 
FY2026		Est 
FY2027

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   57,867,837		$   57,867,837		$   59,764,533		$   61,708,646

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,408,567		2,408,567		2,144,025		1,922,246

		Local Receipts		8,476,800		8,476,800		8,476,800		8,476,800

		State Aid		32,681,523		32,681,523		33,661,969		34,671,828

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,451,118		2,451,118		2,451,118		2,451,118

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Free Cash & One Time Revenues		0		2,055,000		1,100,000		1,100,000

		Trash Fee		0		0		3,000,000		3,000,000

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   104,385,845		$   106,440,845		$   111,098,444		$   113,830,638



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   21,096,794		$   20,515,682		$   21,106,759		$   21,714,977

		Regional Dispatch Center		475,000		475,000		630,000		645,750

		Refuse/Recycling		3,573,105		3,478,105		3,756,353		4,056,862

		Dracut School Budget		39,968,700		39,293,700		40,472,511		41,686,686

		Dracut Transportation		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,396,259		3,667,959

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		6,202,240		6,202,240		6,636,397		7,100,945

		Essex Vocational School		22,000		22,000		23,100		24,255

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,577,989		10,577,989		10,517,659		10,442,736

		Total Insurance & Benefits		22,880,417		22,731,293		24,485,313		26,378,903

		Total Expenses		$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693		$   111,024,351		$   115,719,073



		Total Deficit/Surplus		$   (3,555,084)		$   151		$   74,094		$   (1,888,435)



















		Employee		FY25 Rate		Sick 
Hours		Total				Vacation 
Hours		Total



		Stephen Enos		36.01		640		$   23,046				280		$   10,083

		Mary Lee Enos		35.47		840		$   29,795				250		$   8,868

		Patterson, Rich (Estimate Rate)		91.77		1620		$   167,019		Per Letter		245		$   22,484

		Martin, Kevin - Fire		41.17		960		$   39,527				240		$   9,882





		Total Buyback						$   259,387						$   51,316



		Total		$   310,703







Revenue

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		Summary of Revenues and Transfers



		Revenue Description		Department		Account Number		FY2018
Actual		FY2019
Actual		FY2020
Actual		FY2021
Actual		FY2022
Budgeted		FY2022
Actual 		FY2023
Budgeted		FY2023
Actual 		FY2024
Budgeted		FY2024
Actual		FY2025
Budgeted		FY2025
Budget



		Property Taxes

		Property Taxes		Tax Collector		01-146-4120-XXXX		$   43,464,696		$   45,239,089		$   47,299,384		$   49,164,236		$   50,832,350		$   50,832,350		$   52,482,060		$   52,482,060		$   54,327,962		$   54,327,962		$   56,041,792		$   56,041,792

		Levy Limit Increase 2 1/2%		Tax Collector		01-146-4110-XXXX		1,243,413		1,137,807		1,186,532		1,229,967		1,270,809		1,270,809		1,312,052		1,312,052		1,358,199		1,358,199		1,401,045		1,401,045

		New Growth		Tax Collector				776,804		811,211		550,847		403,705		378,901		378,901		533,850		533,850		355,631		355,631		425,000		425,000

		Exempt Debt		Tax Collector				2,865,190		2,933,242		2,941,128		2,917,226		3,086,635		3,086,635		2,892,042		2,892,042		2,780,081		2,780,081		2,408,567		2,408,567

		Total Property Taxes						$   48,350,103		$   50,121,349		$   51,977,891		$   53,715,134		$   55,568,695		$   55,568,695		$   57,220,004		$   57,220,004		$   58,821,873		$   58,821,873		$   60,276,404		$   60,276,404



		Other Taxes

		Motor Vehicle Excise Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4150-XXXX		$   4,978,606		$   4,945,945		$   4,828,892		$   4,924,151		$   4,747,300		$   4,928,696		$   4,747,300		$   5,131,328		$   4,782,200		$   666,323		$   4,900,000		$   4,900,000

		Boat Excise Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4160-XXXX		2,632		3,131		2,810		2,398		2,700		2,962		2,700		2,536		2,700		2,529		2,700		2,700

		Meals Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4199		388,451		467,773		419,861		411,866		345,000		469,787		345,000		535,067		345,000		272,096		450,000		450,000

		Payment in Lieu of Taxes		Tax Collector		01-146-4180-4180		20,744		21,302		22,833		29,506		23,000		23,498		21,000		23,220		21,000				21,000		21,000

		Total Other Taxes						$   5,390,433		$   5,438,151		$   5,274,396		$   5,367,921		$   5,118,000		$   5,424,943		$   5,116,000		$   5,692,151		$   5,150,900		$   940,948		$   5,373,700		$   5,373,700



		Cannabis Revenue

		Cannabis Excise Tax		Finance		01-146-4195-4481		$   -		$   -		$   - 0		$   291,299		$   809,200		1,226,581		$   1,250,000		$   1,377,094		$   1,300,000		$   607,670		$   1,275,000		$   1,275,000

		Impact Fees		Finance		01-146-4195-4480								242,623		0		1,400,827		0		1,355,601		0		646,377		0		0

		Total Cannabis Revenue						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   533,922		$   809,200		$   2,627,408		$   1,250,000		$   2,732,695		$   1,300,000		$   1,254,047		$   1,275,000		$   1,275,000



		Penalties & Interest / Investment Income

		Penalties & Interest		Tax Collector		01-145-4170-4171		$   149,154		$   200,803		$   162,779		$   228,254		$   160,000		84,004		$   145,000		$   183,288		$   135,000		$   95,071		$   125,000		$   125,000

		Investment Income		Finance		01-146-4800-4820		73,552		111,911		94,877		668,790		100,000		178,502		93,000		175,736		165,000		508,192		180,000		180,000

		Total Penalties/Interest/Investment Inc						$   222,706		$   312,714		$   257,656		$   897,044		$   260,000		$   262,506		$   238,000		$   359,024		$   300,000		$   603,263		$   305,000		$   305,000



		License & Permits

		Alcohol License		Selectmen		01-122-4400-4410		$   74,825		$   72,700		$   72,055		$   995		$   67,500		$   71,736		$   67,500		$   73,400		$   67,500		$   75,400		$   70,000		$   70,000

		Selectmen Licenses		Selectmen		01-122-4400-4420		4,375		6,025		3,825		1,800		3,150		4,075		3,100		4,450		3,100		2,850		3,500		3,500

		Fire Permits		Fire		01-220-4320-XXXX		0		0		0		4,930		0		5,190		2,000		0		2,000				0		0

		Building Permits		Building		01-241-4400-4450		538,259		587,165		491,045		377,395		362,850		444,039		350,000		381,370		380,000		347,177		475,000		475,000

		Sheet Metal Permits		Building		01-241-4400-4457		9,112		17,150		10,840		19,770		9,000		16,650		12,000		0		0		0		0		0

		Plumbing Permits		Gas & Plumbing		01-242-4400-4451		66,196		34,160		32,560		33,205		40,000		34,428		40,000		51,382		67,000		47,976		60,000		60,000

		Gas Permits		Gas & Plumbing		01-242-4400-4452		30,142		32,062		27,846		29,078		27,000		25,278		27,000		0		0		0		0		0

		Sealer of Weights		Weights		01-244-4400-4454		6,145		7,110		6,635		7,990		6,300		9,440		6,300		8,990		6,300		13,565		8,500		8,500

		Wiring Permits		Wiring		01-245-4400-4453		133,011		103,497		118,500		116,360		99,000		131,245		100,000		118,570		100,000		94,360		125,000		125,000

		Trench Permits		BOH		01-510-4320-4415		7,075		5,800		0		6,500		5,000		4,625		5,000		4,675		5,000		3,250		5,000		5,000

		Total License & Permits						$   869,140		$   865,669		$   763,306		$   598,023		$   619,800		$   746,706		$   612,900		$   642,837		$   630,900		$   584,578		$   747,000		$   747,000



		Department Revenue

		Ambulance		Town Manager		01-123-4370-4470		$   18,561		$   18,560		$   19,117		$   17,822		$   18,000		$   - 0		$   18,000		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

		Special Permit Fees		Selectmen		01-123-4370-4470						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   450		$   - 0		$   1,300		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Assessors List & Copy		Assessors		01-141-4320-4411		7,650		8,238		12,700		10,425		9,000		8,200		9,000		9,050		9,000		4,375		9,000		9,000

		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		Finance								0		0		0		11,506		0		87,658		180,000		293,953		90,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		90,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one

		Tax Title Fees		Treasurer		01-145-4170-4174-76		17,152		3,353		4,911		5,795		0		63,432		0		2,404		0		4,602		0		0

		Demand Fees		Tax Collector		01-146-4170-4179		132,875		149,842		84,105		130,278		131,800		141,086		120,000		119,278		120,000		58,050		110,000		110,000

		MV Clears		Tax Collector		01-146-4170-4440		31,360		32,980		39,440		21,560		30,000		28,940		27,000		31,540		27,000		15,530		27,000		27,000

		Municipal Lien Certificate 		Tax Collector		01-146-4320-4408		36,700		28,001		34,225		40,225		35,000		30,900		31,500		18,100		15,000		6,850		15,000		15,000

		MVX Warrant Fee		Tax Collector		01-146-4370		34,610		41,140		27,635		25,435		40,000		32,563		25,000		31,815		25,000		19,700		30,000		30,000

		Dog Licenses		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4424		18,507		17,177		13,381		13,096		14,000		12,927		15,300		15,783		15,300		5,653		15,000		15,000

		Business Certification		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4426		5,120		5,760		4,570		5,640		5,000		7,180		5,000		5,430		5,000		2,561		5,000		5,000

		Birth Death & Marriage Cert.		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4428		25,730		27,570		26,800		25,510		24,000		30,220		25,000		28,941		25,000		2,070		25,000		25,000

		Marriage License		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4427		3,842		4,170		3,900		5,850		6,000		4,320		6,000		4,660		6,000		13,645		6,000		6,000

		Miscellaneous 		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-XXXX		5,419		4,716		3,053		2,516		0		5,807		0		3,152		0		8,110		0		0

		Planning Board Fees		Planning		01-175-4320-4401		2,225		3,217		13,625		4,375		5,000		1,400		1,500		7,525		1,500				2,500		2,500

		Board of Appeal Fees		Board of Appeals		01-176-4320-4402		7,455		4,260		4,066		3,600		5,000		4,170		500		8,035		500				4,000		4,000

		Admin Fee - Detail		Police		01-210-4320-4412		47,240		160,033		54,397		73,649		50,000		66,824		65,000		52,899		65,000		37,418		65,000		65,000

		Fire Arm ID		Police		01-210-4320-4437		10,551		13,950		9,175		30,050		11,000		8,413		9,000		15,988		9,000		10,113		9,000		9,000

		Miscellaneous 		Police		01-210-4320-XXXX		0		9,140		17,800		70		0		0		0		0		0				0		0

		Admin Fee - Detail		Fire		01-220-4320-4413		812		836		2,044		516		1,000		1,255		900		3,309		900		468		1,000		1,000

		Propane Storage Permits		Fire		01-220-4320-4441		750		1,300		825		725		1,000		630		1,000		900		1,000		800		1,000		1,000

		Smoke Detector		Fire		01-220-4320-4449		35,130		30,325		27,115		33,640		25,000		29,100		15,900		24,285		15,900		11,675		20,000		20,000

		Miscellaneous 		Fire		01-220-4320-XXXX		150		3,655		395		65		0		30,985		0		4,555		0		3,585		0		0

		Engineering Revenue		Engineering		01-410-4370-4405		4,343		350		70		0		200		4,920		450		0		450				450		450

		Street Opening Fee		DPW		01-420-4320-4407		4,600		3,900		3,400		5,300		3,300		3,750		3,150		4,200		3,150		500		3,150		3,150

		Board of Health		BOH		01-510-4320-4406		27,825		25,825		47,569		27,946		35,000		32,875		25,000		34,630		25,000		32,827		25,000		25,000

		Total Department Revenue						$   478,607		$   598,297		$   454,318		$   484,087		$   449,300		$   561,403		$   404,200		$   514,587		$   549,700		$   533,785		$   463,100		$   463,100



		Fines & Fees

		RMV - Tickets & Citations		Treasurer		01-145-4680-4772		$   45,616		$   60,011		$   31,979		$   10,380		$   12,500		$   10,692		$   16,000		$   6,517		$   12,000		$   3,643		$   7,000		$   7,000

		Court Fines		Treasurer		01-145-4770-4681		1,815		5,030		2,747		2,275		1,000		285		1,000		590		500		130		500		500

		Animal Control Officer Fines		Animal Control		01-292-4770-4773		3,092		2,980		605		509		2,400		285		0		311		0				0		0

		Other Misc. Fees		Other		01-999-4800-4856		0		0		0		1,325		0		0		0		14,060		0		450		0		0

		Parking Tickets		Police		01-210-4770-4435		2,015		1,968		1,819		716		500		1,492		1,000		557		1,000		181		500		500

		Total Fines & Fees						$   52,538		$   69,989		$   37,150		$   15,205		$   16,400		$   12,754		$   18,000		$   22,035		$   13,500		$   4,404		$   8,000		$   8,000



		Other Local Receipt Revenue

		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		Schools		01-300-4580-4462		$   423,824		$   280,331		$   174,103		$   142,960		$   143,000		$   414,220		$   125,000		$   250,669		$   150,000		$   146,183		$   150,000		$   150,000

		Betterment Robbins 		Tax Collector		01-146-4750-XXXX		134,103		182,736		72,730		29,027		29,000		39,355		10,000		17,755		10,000		6,885		10,000		10,000

		40U Assessments		BOH								0		0		0		0		0		19,459		0		77,968		0		0

		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		Finance		01-999-4800-4840		5,931		9,410		5,353		4,695		0		9,532		0		100,353		0		8,368		0		0

		Miscellaneous Non-Recurring Rev		Finance				39,677		200,764		96,283		55,331		0		366,125		0		43,231		0		15,898		0		0

		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		COA		01-541-4730-4409		86,717		146,308		119,234		101,793		0		146,468		100,000		141,267		125,000		66,872		145,000		145,000



		Total Other Revenue						$   690,252		$   819,549		$   467,703		$   333,806		$   172,000		$   975,700		$   235,000		$   572,734		$   285,000		$   322,174		$   305,000		$   305,000



		Total Local Receipts						$   7,703,676		$   8,104,369		$   7,254,529		$   8,230,008		$   7,444,700		$   10,611,420		$   7,874,100		$   10,536,063		$   8,230,000		$   4,243,200		$   8,476,800		$   8,476,800



		State Aid

		School Choice		Selectmen		01-122-4640-4682		$   203,974		$   157,345		$   173,361		$   106,000		$   108,688		$   108,688		$   91,809		$   91,809		$   70,774		$   70,774		$   80,224		$   80,224

		State Owned Land		Selectmen		01-122-4660-4611		32,907		36,938		42,872		44,744		52,283		52,283		67,109		67,109		79,298		39,606		79,679		79,679

		Local Aid - UGGA		Selectmen		01-122-4660-4671		3,500,184		3,622,690		3,720,503		3,720,503		3,850,721		3,850,721		4,058,660		4,058,660		4,188,537		2,094,264		4,314,193		4,314,193

		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		Town Manager		01-123-4600-4663		306,530		215,967		117,133		118,053		118,862		116,596		100,306		73,297		73,039		39,828		82,992		82,992

		Charter School		Schools		01-300-4620-4617		516,050		315,592		301,754		589,158		593,045		729,201		507,894		794,819		441,695		260,274		608,463		608,463

		Chapter 70		Schools		01-300-4620-4621		19,182,047		19,297,217		19,420,739		21,404,339		21,013,411		21,013,411		24,318,160		24,318,160		27,170,143		13,585,068		27,285,133		27,285,133

		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		Finance		01-820-4610-4615		0		0		0		0		0		62,248		0		24,598		0		10,788		0		0

		Elderly Abatements		Finance		01-820-4610-4616		171,342		143,852		37,650		38,085		176,792		273,150		188,454		277,425		184,611		0		148,920		148,920

		Library Offset		Library				39,940		41,293		46,391		55,333		59,639		59,639		73,973		73,973		80,645		80,645		81,919		81,919

		Total State Aid						$   23,952,974		$   23,830,894		$   23,860,403		$   26,076,215		$   25,973,441		$   26,265,937		$   29,406,365		$   29,779,850		$   32,288,742		$   16,181,247		$   32,681,523		$   32,681,523



		Enterprise Funds & Community Preservation

		Sewer		Sewer				$   7,760,378		$   7,442,708		$   7,304,519		$   7,679,369		$   6,979,168		$   7,621,642		$   7,220,566		$   7,445,744		$   7,442,419		$   3,644,201		$   7,492,276		$   7,492,276

		Sewer Retained Earnings		Sewer				0		0		0		0		0		0		1,560,000		1,560,000		500,000		500,000		200,000		200,000

		Water		Water				1,297,662		1,453,876		1,530,780		1,745,296		1,400,100		1,579,135		1,668,977		1,935,247		1,633,887		850,809		1,883,026		1,883,026

		Water Retained Earnings		Water				0		0		0				84,028		84,028		150,000		150,000		100,000		100,000		0		0

		Storm Water		Storm Water				0		343		3,593		0		0		0		0		18,494		0		10,640		0		0

		Storm Water Retained Earnings		Storm Water				0		0		0		0		50,000		50,000		220,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000

		PEG Access		PEG				0		0		0		0		372,674		669,705		500,406		595,878		496,925		265,744		480,000		480,000

		PEG Access Retained Earnings		PEG  				0		0		0		0		0		0		33,000		33,000		0		0		0		0

		Community Preservation		CPA				1,135,037		1,928,489		1,292,658		1,451,630		1,891,415		1,674,985		1,856,725		1,856,725		808,996		931,636		564,990		564,990

		Community Preservation Articles		CPA				1,246,668		50,000		0		178,500		239,000		239,000		360,000		360,000		895,000				0		0

		Total Enterprise & CPA						$   11,439,745		$   10,875,416		$   10,131,550		$   11,054,795		$   11,016,385		$   11,918,496		$   13,569,674		$   14,105,088		$   12,027,227		$   6,453,030		$   10,770,292		$   10,770,292



		Transfers & Other

		Other Articles/Special Revenue		Finance				$   882,793		$   707,536		$   105,319		$   46,650		$   917,833		$   917,833		$   582,600		$   582,600		$   90,000		$   90,000		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Solar Panel Funding		Finance								$   - 0		$   - 0		0		0		0		0		2,350,000		2,350,000		0		0

		Transfer (Grant & SRO & School Lunch)		Finance								$   - 0		$   - 0		0		0		0		0		270,000		270,000		300,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
School Cafeteria Transfer		300,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
School Cafeteria Transfer. Stone revised to $300K

																												

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		Transfer Sewer Enterprise		Sewer				106,000		106,000		106,000		150,000		195,000		195,000		561,000		561,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000

		Transfer Water Enterprise		Water				77,509		77,509		77,509		100,000		100,000		100,000		163,000		163,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000

		Equipment Stabilization Fund		Finance				0		0		0		0		0		0		10,000		10,000		0		0		0		0

		Town Hall Reserve		Finance				94,804		94,804		94,804		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756

		Conservation Fund/Performance Bonds		Conservation				5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		8,925		8,925		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		OPIOID Stabilization Fund		Finance								0		0		0		0		0		0		60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Free Cash Capital		Finance				0		225,000		1,555,829		2,625,400		1,898,000		1,898,000		4,147,625		4,147,625		3,098,000		3,098,000		0		0

		Free Cash Equipment Stabilization Fund		Finance												403,500		403,500		500,000		500,000		0		0		0		0

		Free Cash Other		Finance				0		0		0		342,693		528,834		528,834		525,000		525,000		1,145,000		1,145,000		500,000		500,000

		Free Cash - Balance Operating Budget		Finance										0		0		0				0		0		0		0		1,705,000

		Transfer Special Revenue Funds		Finance										0		0		0				0		0		0		0		350,000

		Chapter 90 Reimbursement		DPW				555,210		1,165,044		798,082		14,819		787,700		787,700		815,467		815,467		818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362

		Total Transfers & Other						$   1,721,316		$   2,380,893		$   2,742,543		$   3,371,318		$   4,922,623		$   4,922,623		$   7,400,373		$   7,400,373		$   8,954,118		$   8,954,118		$   2,801,118		$   4,856,118



		Total Revenue & Transfers						$   93,167,813		$   95,312,921		$   95,966,916		$   102,447,470		$   104,925,844		$   109,287,170		$   115,470,516		$   119,041,378		$   120,321,960		$   94,653,469		$   115,006,137		$   117,061,137













Summary

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		Summary of Revenue & Expenditures



		Department/Description		FY2020
Actual		FY2021
Actual		FY2022
Actual		FY2023
Budgeted		FY2023
Actual		FY2024
Budget		FY2024
Actual
a/o 02/23/24		FY20225
Budget 
Request		% 
Change 



		Revenues/Transfers

		Property Taxes		$   51,977,891		$   53,715,134		$   55,568,695		$   57,220,004		$   57,220,004		$   58,821,873		$   58,821,873		$   60,276,404		2.47%

		Other Taxes		5,274,396		5,367,921		5,424,943		5,116,000		5,692,151		5,150,900		940,948		5,373,700		4.33%

		Cannabis 		0		533,922		2,627,408		1,250,000		2,732,695		1,300,000		1,254,047		1,275,000		-1.92%

		Penalties/Interest & Investment Income		257,656		897,044		262,506		238,000		359,024		300,000		603,263		305,000		1.67%

		License & Permits		763,306		598,023		746,706		612,900		642,837		630,900		584,578		747,000		18.40%

		Department Revenue		454,318		484,087		561,403		404,200		514,587		549,700		533,785		463,100		-15.75%

		Fines & Fees		37,150		15,205		12,754		18,000		22,035		13,500		4,404		8,000		-40.74%

		Other Local Revenue		467,703		333,806		975,700		235,000		572,734		285,000		322,174		305,000		7.02%

		State Aid		23,860,403		26,076,215		26,265,937		29,406,365		29,779,850		32,288,742		16,181,247		32,681,523		1.22%

		Enterprise Funds		8,838,892		9,424,665		10,004,510		11,352,949		11,888,363		10,323,231		5,521,394		10,205,302		-1.14%

		Community Preservation		1,292,658		1,630,130		1,913,985		2,216,725		2,216,725		1,703,996		931,636		564,990		-66.84%

		Transfer from Other Articles/Funds		205,123		138,406		1,009,589		1,188,281		688,281		451,756		451,756		391,756		-13.28%

		Transfer from Enterprise Fund		183,509		250,000		295,000		724,000		724,000		1,031,000		1,031,000		1,031,000		0.00%

		Free Cash 		1,555,829		2,968,093		2,830,334		4,672,625		5,172,625		4,243,000		4,243,000		500,000		-88.22%

		One Time Rev/Free Cash Bal Budget		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,055,000		100.00%

		OPIOID & Other Funds 		0		0		0		0		0		2,410,000		2,410,000		60,000		-97.51%

		Chapter 90		798,082		14,819		787,700		815,467		815,467		818,362		818,362		818,362		0.00%



		Total Revenues		$   95,966,916		$   102,447,470		$   109,287,171		$   115,470,516		$   119,041,378		$   120,321,960		$   94,653,469		$   117,061,137		-2.71%



		Expenditures

		Town Moderator 		$   550		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		$   550		$   275		$   550		0.00%

		Selectmen 		85,956		87,207		83,707		103,199		94,295		105,375		57,891		98,806		-6.23%

		Town Manager 		354,596		295,924		303,324		333,812		333,115		368,272		218,112		365,940		-0.63%

		Finance Committee 		818		2,074		1,426		1,800		1,591		1,800		363		1,800		0.00%

		Asst. Town Manager/Finance Director		197,250		267,052		399,876		440,623		420,194		466,285		308,201		474,729		1.81%

		Assessors 		358,749		246,199		272,505		237,473		232,010		222,891		136,151		230,592		3.45%

		Treasurer 		403,172		374,086		192,714		211,072		211,022		222,092		138,942		226,322		1.90%

		Tax Collector 		239,749		205,221		178,342		193,069		169,073		193,544		119,399		193,626		0.04%

		Legal Department 		260,947		209,975		200,130		290,000		303,838		290,000		105,896		290,000		0.00%

		Human Resources 		107,121		113,004		80,356		88,865		79,026		78,561		48,454		79,207		0.82%

		Informational Technology 		188,173		357,687		287,897		439,934		432,971		438,340		253,414		435,317		-0.69%

		Town Clerk 		268,944		245,258		250,556		228,543		226,839		241,110		161,201		242,014		0.37%

		Elections & Registrations 		79,054		111,941		65,118		113,508		113,171		117,112		50,871		115,366		-1.49%

		Conservation Commission 		56,182		59,868		65,136		70,492		67,893		35,324		22,550		36,448		3.18%

		Planning Board 		103,776		105,413		167,283		174,358		173,750		218,284		140,868		149,530		-31.50%

		Zoning Board of Appeals 		6,282		3,664		2,874		8,500		2,377		8,300		2,170		5,700		-31.33%

		Building Maintenance 		329,285		384,254		443,700		634,665		629,114		855,380		398,369		816,218		-4.58%

		Town/School Insurance Premiums 		492,137		504,357		610,410		652,000		650,491		735,000		646,727		845,250		15.00%

		Permanent Building Committee 		0		115		15		200		0		100		0		0		-100.00%

		Total General Government		$   3,532,741		$   3,573,851		$   3,605,641		$   4,222,663		$   4,141,320		$   4,598,319		$   2,809,855		$   4,607,414		0.20%

		Police Department 		$   4,735,307		$   4,799,643		$   5,168,061		$   5,400,407		$   5,373,899		$   5,634,266		$   3,419,454		$   5,749,139		2.04%

		Fire Department 		4,406,364		4,529,620		5,042,366		4,889,140		4,708,854		4,932,811		2,926,672		4,867,710		-1.32%

		Regional Dispatch Center		0		0		0		0		0		280,000		279,609		475,000		0.00%

		Building 		207,606		209,187		221,328		260,242		233,842		259,599		148,617		245,688		-5.36%

		Plumbing & Gas 		30,607		31,409		36,230		35,314		33,339		37,894		22,000		38,722		2.19%

		Sealer of Weights 		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		11,000		12,500		47.06%

		Wiring 		32,799		33,334		38,096		37,675		37,233		34,620		20,546		39,458		13.97%

		Emergency Management 		26,498		16,456		11,171		20,110		16,208		20,000		6,126		19,500		-2.50%

		Animal Control  		46,748		35,154		86,897		89,801		71,231		82,542		45,421		78,801		-4.53%

		Total Public Safety		$   9,494,429		$   9,663,303		$   10,612,648		$   10,741,188		$   10,483,106		$   11,290,232		$   6,879,446		$   11,526,518		2.09%

		Town of Dracut Schools		$   33,050,000		$   34,301,960		$   35,585,350		$   39,230,000		$   39,225,932		$   41,905,213		$   20,851,894		$   42,438,384		1.27%

		Greater Lowell Tech High School		4,668,368		4,840,368		4,714,833		5,203,393		5,203,393		5,374,000		3,240,261		6,202,240		15.41%

		Essex Angie		17,759		20,030		24,923		35,000		20,516		17,000		22,155		22,000		29.41%

		Total Education		$   37,736,127		$   39,162,358		$   40,325,105		$   44,468,393		$   44,449,841		$   47,296,213		$   24,114,311		$   48,662,624		2.89%

		Engineering 		$   211,014		$   195,346		$   240,877		$   289,032		$   278,682		$   182,553		$   51,249		$   186,103		1.94%

		Public Works 		238,442		238,851		258,239		259,349		251,805		237,968		155,198		240,856		1.21%

		Highway Maintenance 		1,078,884		1,286,081		1,303,502		1,307,128		1,153,942		1,262,043		680,945		1,263,551		0.12%

		Snow & Ice		794,781		788,613		1,079,783		648,000		648,000		588,000		688,841		588,000		0.00%

		Street Lighting 		121,922		106,008		106,477		120,000		112,331		105,000		48,177		105,000		0.00%

		Tree Department 		194,756		250,071		286,499		279,798		262,305		283,348		178,148		228,549		-19.34%

		Vehicle Maintenance 		420,458		388,901		904,587		540,979		579,476		499,504		423,655		570,520		14.22%

		Solid Waste 		2,406,703		2,452,523		2,487,160		2,873,000		2,897,055		3,196,000		1,774,955		3,490,205		9.21%

		Cemetery Division 		68,340		61,900		78,291		109,073		82,875		71,929		40,702		67,789		-5.76%

		Total Department of Public Works		$   5,535,300		$   5,768,294		$   6,745,414		$   6,426,358		$   6,266,470		$   6,426,345		$   4,041,870		$   6,740,574		4.89%

		Board of Health 		$   410,862		$   189,383		$   233,652		$   236,569		$   235,351		$   256,483		$   156,271		$   242,548		-5.43%

		Council on Aging 		320,433		313,352		352,043		345,192		326,483		311,101		161,488		299,730		-3.66%

		Veteran Services 		213,919		194,110		172,779		218,923		173,146		216,176		103,938		198,377		-8.23%

		Total Health & Human Service		$   945,214		$   696,844		$   758,474		$   800,684		$   734,980		$   783,760		$   421,697		$   740,656		-5.50%

		Library 		$   773,184		$   722,487		$   832,601		$   848,362		$   844,168		$   874,078		$   601,653		$   885,242		1.28%

		Recreation 		96,661		83,269		91,957		110,842		99,844		154,140		86,287		137,302		-10.92%

		Veteran Organization 		1,382		1,150		17,227		5,500		5,491		10,000		0		5,000		-50.00%

		Parks 		39,252		72,139		78,603		68,400		58,247		39,300		34,153		23,900		-39.19%

		Open Space 		0		0		3,252		5,100		1,974		5,100		186		2,700		-47.06%

		Historical Commission 		11,552		8,408		11,581		9,380		9,337		3,800		3,404		2,000		-47.37%

		Total Culture and Recreation		$   922,031		$   887,453		$   1,035,221		$   1,047,584		$   1,019,062		$   1,086,418		$   725,682		$   1,056,143		-2.79%

		Debt Service  		$   4,561,362		$   4,072,545		$   4,424,339		$   4,302,271		$   4,236,645		$   4,149,591		$   3,236,336		$   3,747,519		-9.69%

		Insurance & Benefits		15,959,725		16,401,428		16,281,165		18,493,833		17,948,888		20,265,000		15,656,460		21,886,043		8.00%

		Reserves & Sick Leave Buyback		120,852		183,247		335,661		351,960		349,187		912,201		209,606		1,082,924		18.72%

		Total Debt, I/B , Reserve & Buyback		$   20,641,939		$   20,657,219		$   21,041,165		$   23,148,064		$   22,534,720		$   25,326,792		$   19,102,401		$   26,716,486		5.49%



		Total General Fund Expenditures		$   78,807,781		$   80,409,323		$   84,123,668		$   90,854,934		$   89,629,500		$   96,808,079		$   58,095,262		$   100,050,415		3.35%



		State Assessments & Charges		$   3,577,691		$   3,866,316		$   4,028,586		$   3,856,766		$   4,485,182		$   4,339,554		$   2,628,906		$   4,752,625		9.52%

		Other Expenses & Transfers		3,598,057		3,687,708		5,108,451		6,472,636		6,472,636		6,781,921		6,781,921		1,242,845		-81.67%



		Total All General Fund Expenditures		$   85,983,529		$   87,963,347		$   93,260,705		$   101,184,336		$   100,587,318		$   107,929,554		$   67,506,089		$   106,045,885		-1.75%



		Storm Water Enterprise Fund		$   200,445		$   420,946		$   605,988		$   486,779		$   374,510		$   429,579		$   224,655		$   394,808		-8.09%

		Community Preservation		715,215		599,696		1,002,891		2,236,725		1,190,085		1,703,996		1,550,294		564,990		-66.84%

		Sewer Enterprise		6,175,725		6,198,464		6,839,128		8,780,566		8,779,455		7,942,419		7,411,179		7,692,276		-3.15%

		Water Enterprise		1,139,918		1,492,675		1,489,886		1,817,977		1,390,686		1,733,887		1,131,248		1,883,026		8.60%

		PEG Access Enterprise		0		0		302,674		533,406		533,406		496,925		372,694		480,000		-3.41%



		Total Enterprise & CPA		$   8,231,303		$   8,711,781		$   10,240,566		$   13,855,453		$   12,268,142		$   12,306,807		$   10,690,071		$   11,015,100		-10.50%



		Total Expenditures		$   94,214,832		$   96,675,129		$   103,501,271		$   115,039,789		$   112,855,459		$   120,236,361		$   78,196,160		$   117,060,985		-2.64%









Dept Notes-Cont Request

		Summary - Department Budgets 

		Contingency Request



		Department		Account		Description		Amount		Reason













		Department Notes



		Department		Discussion

		Assessors		Contract approximately $93,900, for reval. Vision. RRC personal property Contract, $10K. Reduce line and contract services.  Increase 2k for service contracts. Ashley need to retake the exam, as she failed the first time.  Look at those exemptions for oportunities for elderly and veterans. Do research for this and if it is reimbursable from the state.

		Treasurer		Pay $300 Stipend at the end of year for Auto. Discussed Shawn and the position. Shawn continues to use sick time, and it could affect her in the future for that position.

		Collector		Kelly and Ryan look at fees of what they are charging, on demands for Excise

		Human Resources

		Informational
 Technology		Windows 10 End of Life October 25.  5 MDT not supported in Fire Department. Microsoft Office 2016 end of Life.  Add the G3 licenses for 232 for 116 licenses to service contracts.  Add 50K for ARPA.

		Town Clerk		Town Clerk office would be willing to take Comp time instead of overtime, we would extend it for 2 months after the close of election.  There will be one layoff in Town Clerk if it comes to that.   Use Town employees to assist with Elections.  Reviewed a list of employees with Jayne. Use work off employees to assist.

		Conservation
& Recreation

		Planning

		Building
Maintenance		Eliminate the Assistant Director position, and fill the custodian position once this position is eliminated.  Shut down water park and bathrooms at Veterans Park.  Stock up on Custodial Supplies at the end of FY2024. Stock up on uniforms and other supplies. Preassure Wash Buildings, Gutter at Town Hall.  

		Police
Department		Remove Allard, and add patrol. Remove Kate, Chief indicated he is going to be okay with this. Hire vacant Patrol, for Kate.  Once hea.r Todd, hire vacant. Fix some employees, which has incorrect employees. Summary of what happens when we don't fill with overtime, and backfill.  Mchinery and Equipment zero out, and new hire onboarding. Look at the Copy Machines, and leases. Rivard Trailer, get information for Peter from Barbara. Training Room Upgrade, Chief to get a price for the Roll Call TRaining Room updgrade, in the Capital Plan. Technology Upgrades, Chief to get pricing on this. Discussion with CABOT for IOD. Look at the Alarm Fee - revisit False Alarm.  Give us a list of these fees, and what that will recoup. 

		Fire
Department
&
Emergency
Management		Reduced Tuition Reimbursement, increase contracts for new software.  Reduced OT by $75k and eliminated Fire Inspector.  Fire Station 1 needs a roof.  Engine 3, will be due to be replace in 2030.  Capital Request form for this.  

		Building 
(includes
Plumbing
/Electrical)		Warren might be going to Lowell, we would hire similar to Landers.  Crystal is going to look at the permit fees, and compare to vision and general ledger.  Ann discussed Crystal and covering in Recreation, and Dan asked if there could be a stipend.  Ann indicated there was down time, and we need this help, with the budget cuts.

		DPW
(all budgets)		Cut one stipend for Animal Control Stipend from 2 to 1, increase to $1800, with a 2 hour min call in.  Ed to discuss to Jimmy Williams. Cut the vacant position for now. Donald Chesnut, not performing will be terminating in January.  Cut overtime $13K, and Part time hours. Merge all budgets in one DPW Budget.  Cut 2 laborers and keep foreman. Ed to look at Line by Line for Animal Control. use Boule Park funds to purchase fertilizer. Possibly hiring Steve Enos to be fertilizer expert.  Ed has three guys who are looking to go for this license.  DRacut Water Supply and Housing with assisting with funding for Fuel.  Compost Site Sticker for disposal

		Engineering

		Board of
Health		Mary Lee is retiring in November, we could replace this position at a 7, instead of an 8.  The position doesn't do anything that jusitfy an 8. She does more administrative cost.  

		Council on
Aging		Allocate Formula Grant more funds to salary, eliminate the Full Time Bus Driver, Allocate more funds to Part Time Bus Driver.  Medical and Groceries, are priority.  All other drives are secondary, and could be eliminated.  2 Full Time bus driver, 1 part time driver.  Admin position could be eliminated.  Veterans Budget, charge supplies from there to COA. 

		Veterans 


		Library		MBLC Assessment is going up to $74,826, the Assessment is going up 15%.  State Aid, Determined based on three factors; MAR (average 3 FY, and get average), You can do a waiver on MOD, but you have to make up for it in the end.  It only buys you time.  2nd requirement is hours 59 hours 6 days a week, based on a 39 week period.  What is the requirements for the other 13 weeks in the year.  3rd requirement, 13% of budget goes to Dues and Publications. MAR for FY25 is less than what $878K.   Need to replace public area desk, and redesign 2nd floor for teen.  Appetite to use state aid. Camera in Library installing them.  There are people looking for other jobs in the Library, due to the budget issues they are hearing about.  Lack of staff will cause the library to close due to coverage.  Ann indicated that closing the building would be okay due to the current circumstances.  Closing a Library would result in patrons not being able to take out materials from other libraries.  Use state aid, use $40K

		Water & 
Sewer		Joe, Grade 9 Step 4, license by July 1, 2025. Once get license bump 4 step.  If Grade is not achieved, drop Grade 8.  Donna Retiring in the next year.  

				Town Counsel

				Shawn McKennie - Termination

				Custodian Ladder

				Peter MCAD





UPLOAD

		Revenue Funds

		AccountNumber		AccountName		Allocated		Expended		Total Summary

		01-122-4320-4420-0000		Spec Perm Filing Fees		$0		$1,300		$1,300

		01-122-4400-4410-0000		Alcohol License		($67,500)		$75,400		$75,400

		01-122-4400-4420-0000		Selectmen Licenses		($3,100)		$2,850		$2,850

		01-122-4640-4682-0000		School Choice		$0		$0

		01-122-4660-4611-0000		State Owned Land		($79,298)		$39,606		$39,606

		01-122-4660-4671-0000		UGGA		($4,188,537)		$2,094,264		$2,094,264

		01-123-4600-4663-0000		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		($73,039)		$39,828		$39,828

		01-135-4800-0000-0000		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$293,953		$293,953

		01-141-4320-4411-0000		Assessors List & Copy		($9,000)		$4,375		$4,375

		01-145-4145-4143-0000		Tax Sale Auction (Foreclosed Property)		$0		$131,396

		01-145-4170-4171-0000		Penalty & Interest - RE & PP Taxes		($135,000)		$60,611

		01-145-4170-4172-0000		Penalty & Interest - MV Excise		$0		$25,783

		01-145-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - Tax Title		$0		$11,716

		01-145-4170-4174-0000		Penalty & Interest Tax Title Release		$0		($3,039)		$95,071

		01-145-4170-4176-0000		Tax Title Fees		$0		$4,602		$4,602

		01-145-4680-4465-0000		Land Court Refunds		$0		$450		$450

		01-145-4680-4772-0000		RMV - Tickets & Citations		($12,000)		$3,643		$3,643

		01-145-4770-4681-0000		Court Fines		($500)		$130		$130

		01-146-4110-2021-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2021		$0		$18

		01-146-4110-2022-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2022		$0		$83

		01-146-4110-2023-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2023		$0		$2,919

		01-146-4110-2024-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2024		($1,310,493)		$759,726

		01-146-4120-2020-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2020		$0		$1,844

		01-146-4120-2021-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2021		$0		$20,116

		01-146-4120-2022-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2022		$0		$39,726

		01-146-4120-2023-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2023		$0		$361,425

		01-146-4120-2024-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2024		($57,510,779)		$30,477,898

		01-146-4125-4142-0000		Tax Liens Redeemed		$0		$44,056

		01-146-4145-2024-0000		Pro Rated FY24 Taxes - Auction Property		$0		$6,226

		01-146-4150-0000-0000		Prior Years MVE Taxes Received		$0		$6,060

		01-146-4150-2017-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2017		$0		($84)

		01-146-4150-2018-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2018		$0		($1,215)

		01-146-4150-2019-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2019		$0		$1,794

		01-146-4150-2020-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2020		$0		$4,158

		01-146-4150-2021-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2021		$0		$16,128

		01-146-4150-2022-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2022		$0		$45,145

		01-146-4150-2023-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2023		$0		$594,338

		01-146-4150-2024-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2024		($4,782,200)		$0		$666,323

		01-146-4160-2022-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue Prev Year		$0		$277

		01-146-4160-2023-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2023		($2,700)		$2,252		$2,529

		01-146-4170-4179-0000		Demand Fees		($120,000)		$58,050		$58,050

		01-146-4170-4440-0000		MV Clears		($27,000)		$15,530		$15,530

		01-146-4180-4180-0000		Payment in Lieu of Taxes - DHA		($21,000)		$0

		01-146-4195-4480-0000		Cannabis Impact Fees		$0		$646,377		$646,377

		01-146-4195-4481-0000		Cannabis Excise Tax		($1,300,000)		$607,670		$607,670

		01-146-4199-0000-0000		Local Meals Tax		($345,000)		$272,096		$272,096

		01-146-4320-4408-0000		Municipal Lien Certificate Fee		($15,000)		$6,850		$6,850

		01-146-4370-0000-0000		MVX Warrant Fee		($25,000)		$19,700		$19,700

		01-146-4750-0000-0000		Betterment Robbins		($10,000)		$0

		01-146-4750-1411-0000		Unapportioned Betterment		$0		$5,130

		01-146-4750-2023-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY23		$0		$1,755		$6,885

		01-146-4800-4820-0000		Investment Earnings		($165,000)		$508,192		$508,192

		01-161-4320-4417-0000		Raffle		$0		$175

		01-161-4320-4418-0000		Copies of Reports		$0		$32

		01-161-4320-4424-0000		Dog Licenses		($15,300)		$5,653		$5,653

		01-161-4320-4425-0000		LATE FEES-TOWN CLERK		$0		$100

		01-161-4320-4426-0000		Business Certification		($5,000)		$2,561		$2,561

		01-161-4320-4427-0000		Marriage License		($6,000)		$2,070		$2,070

		01-161-4320-4428-0000		Copy of Birth Death & Marriage Cer		($25,000)		$13,645		$13,645

		01-161-4320-4429-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries		$0		$396

		01-161-4320-4477-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries Admin Fee		$0		$48

		01-161-4320-4479-0000		Notary Fees		$0		$240

		01-175-4320-4401-0000		Planning Board Fees		($1,500)		$1,050

		01-176-4320-4402-0000		Board of Appeal Fees		($500)		$6,070		$8,110

		01-210-4320-4412-0000		Police - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($65,000)		$37,418		$37,418

		01-210-4320-4437-0000		Fire Arm ID		($9,000)		$10,113		$10,113

		01-210-4770-4435-0000		Parking Tickets		($1,000)		$181		$181

		01-220-4320-4413-0000		Fire - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($900)		$468		$468

		01-220-4320-4441-0000		Propane Storage Permits		($1,000)		$800		$800

		01-220-4320-4442-0000		Fire Reports		$0		$10

		01-220-4320-4443-0000		Oil Burner Inspections		$0		$1,300

		01-220-4320-4444-0000		Blasting		$0		$300

		01-220-4320-4449-0000		Smoke Detector		($15,900)		$11,675		$11,675

		01-220-4320-4456-0000		Sprinkler		$0		$1,575

		01-220-4320-4478-0000		Other FD Permits		($2,000)		$0

		01-220-4770-4458-0000		Fire - Code Enforcement		$0		$400		$3,585

		01-241-4400-4450-0000		Building Permits		($380,000)		$347,177		$347,177

		01-241-4400-4457-0000		Sheet Metal Permits		$0		$0

		01-242-4400-4451-0000		Plumbing & Gas Permits		($67,000)		$47,976		$47,976

		01-242-4400-4452-0000		Gas Permits		$0		$0

		01-244-4400-4454-0000		Sealer of Weights		($6,300)		$13,565		$13,565

		01-245-4400-4453-0000		Electrical Permits		($100,000)		$94,360		$94,360

		01-292-4770-4773-0000		Dog Officer Fines		$0		$401

		01-300-4580-4462-0000		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		($150,000)		$146,183		$146,183

		01-300-4620-4617-0000		Charter School		($441,695)		$260,274		$260,274

		01-300-4620-4621-0000		Chapter 70		($27,170,143)		$13,585,068		$13,585,068

		01-410-4370-4405-0000		Engineering Revenue		($450)		$0

		01-420-4320-4407-0000		Street Opening Fee		($3,150)		$500		$500

		01-510-4320-4406-0000		Board of Health		($25,000)		$32,085		$32,085

		01-510-4320-4415-0000		BOH - Trench Permit		($5,000)		$3,250		$3,250

		01-510-4580-4463-0000		BOH - Medicaid Reimbursement		$0		$742		$742

		01-510-4753-2023-0000		Apportioned 40U Assessment		$0		$89,941

		01-510-4754-0000-0000		40U Code Liens		$0		($11,973)		$77,968

		01-541-4730-4409-0000		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		($125,000)		$66,872		$66,872

		01-820-4610-4615-0000		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		$0		$10,788		$10,788

		01-820-4610-4616-0000		Elderly Abatements		($184,611)		$0		$0

		01-999-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		$0		$8,368		$8,368

		01-999-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Non-recurring		$0		$15,275		$15,275

		01-999-4800-4856-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Bad Check Fees		$0		$623		$623



				Total Revenue 11/10/2023						$20,273,028



				Check Number

				Total Local Receipts						$4,243,200

				Total State Aid						$16,181,247

				Total Revenue Page General Fund						$20,424,447



				School Choice						$70,774

				Library Offset						$80,645



				Total Revenue Page, w/Adjustments						$20,273,028





		Community Preservation

		21-145-4600-4680-0000		State Trust Fund Distribution

		21-146-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - CPA		$0		$232,168

		21-146-4190-2020-0000		CPA Surcharge 2020		$0		$1,288

		21-146-4190-2021-0000		CPA Surcharge 2021		$0		$60

		21-146-4190-2022-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY22		$0		$364

		21-146-4190-2023-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY23		$0		$781

		21-146-4190-2024-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY24		$0		$6,716

		21-172-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments		$0		$605,464

		21-172-4800-4821-0000		Earnings on Investments - Open		$0		$7,016

		21-172-4800-4822-0000		Earnings on Investments - Historic		$0		$57,075

		21-172-4800-4823-0000		Earnings on Investments - Comm		$0		$20,706		$931,636

								$54,590



		Sewer Funds

		60-442-4170-4173-0000		Sewer Liens		$0		$19,651

		60-442-4170-4179-0000		Penalty Interest & Demand - Sewer		$0		$22,831

		60-442-4210-2022-0000		Sewer Usage Charges- 2022		$0		$231

		60-442-4210-2023-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY23		$0		$343,906

		60-442-4210-2024-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY24		$0		$3,025,572

		60-442-4320-4439-0000		Fees - Infiltration & Inflow		$0		$19,500

		60-442-4320-4461-0000		Fees-Sewer - Trench Permit		$0		$750

		60-442-4320-4472-0000		Fees - Permit & Privelage		$0		$78,650

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023				$68,147

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023		$0		$220

		60-442-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0		$37,232

		60-442-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$1,856

		60-442-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - User Fee Interest		$0		$25,656		$3,644,201





		Water Funds

		61-452-4170-4173-0000		Water Liens		$0		$5,622

		61-452-4170-4179-0000		Penalties Interest & Demand Charges - Water		$0		$4,174

		61-452-4210-2022-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2022		$0		$17

		61-452-4210-2023-0000		Water Usage Charges FY2023		$0		$79,993

		61-452-4210-2024-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2024		$0		$706,520

		61-452-4320-4474-0000		Fees-Water - Trench Permit		$0		$350

		61-452-4320-4476-0000		Fees-Water - Tie-In Fee		$0		$17,600

		61-452-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0		$29,363

		61-452-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$500

		61-452-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-  User Fee Interest		$0		$6,669		$850,809



		Stormwater Funds

		62-455-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments - Storm Water		$0		$10,640		$10,640

		62-455-4972-0000-0000		Transfer In from General Fund - Storm Water		$0		$279,579



		PEG

		63-680-4500-4403-0000		Franchise Fee Comcast		$0		$255,521

		63-680-4800-4482-0000		Cable Comcast Other Revenue		$0		$8,112

		63-680-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Invest		$0		$2,111		$265,744

		Expenses

		AccountNumber		AccountName		Allocated		Expended

		01-114-5120		Moderator Part Time Payroll		$550.00		$275.00								01-114-5120-000000-000000		Moderator Part Time Payroll		$550.00		($275.00)		$275.00		$0.00

		01-122-5110		Selectmen Payroll		$71,690.00		$45,495.45								01-122-5110-000000-000000		Selectmen Payroll		$71,690.00		($45,495.45)		$45,495.45		$0.00

		01-122-5120		Selectmen Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		$5,333.12								01-122-5120-000000-000000		Selectmen Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		($5,333.12)		$5,333.12		$0.00

		01-122-5130		Selectmen Overtime		$5,000.00		$1,595.33								01-122-5130-000000-000000		Selectmen Overtime		$5,000.00		($1,595.33)		$1,595.33		$0.00

		01-122-5241		Selectmen Service Contracts		$700.00		$0.00								01-122-5241-000000-000000		Selectmen Service Contracts		$700.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5301		Selectmen Advertising		$500.00		$181.18								01-122-5301-000000-000000		Selectmen Advertising		$500.00		($181.18)		$181.18		$0.00

		01-122-5312		Selectmen Other Professional Fee		$1,500.00		$0.00								01-122-5312-000000-000000		Selectmen Other Professional Fee		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5420		Selectmen Office Supplies		$700.00		$61.46								01-122-5420-000000-000000		Selectmen Office Supplies		$700.00		($61.46)		$61.46		$0.00

		01-122-5423		Selectmen Duplicating Supplies		$350.00		$0.00								01-122-5423-000000-000000		Selectmen Duplicating Supplies		$350.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5730		Selectmen Dues & Publications		$14,935.00		$5,224.88								01-122-5730-000000-000000		Selectmen Dues & Publications		$14,935.00		($5,224.88)		$5,224.88		$0.00

		01-123-5110		Town Manager Payroll		$270,272.00		$168,317.00								01-123-5110-000000-000000		Town Manager Payroll		$270,272.00		($168,317.00)		$168,317.00		$0.00

		01-123-5120		Town Manager Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-123-5120-000000-000000		Town Manager Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5130		Town Manager Overtime		$5,000.00		$3,722.40								01-123-5130-000000-000000		Town Manager Overtime		$5,000.00		($3,722.40)		$3,722.40		$0.00

		01-123-5241		Town Manager Service Contracts		$75,000.00		$39,528.46								01-123-5241-000000-000000		Town Manager Service Contracts		$75,000.00		($39,528.46)		$39,528.46		$0.00

		01-123-5301		Town Manager Advertising		$3,000.00		$924.24								01-123-5301-000000-000000		Town Manager Advertising		$3,000.00		($924.24)		$924.24		$0.00

		01-123-5342		Town Manager Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$0.00								01-123-5342-000000-000000		Town Manager Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5420		Town Manager Office Supplies		$1,500.00		$1,193.58								01-123-5420-000000-000000		Town Manager Office Supplies		$1,500.00		($1,193.58)		$1,193.58		$0.00

		01-123-5490		Town Manager Meeting Expense		$2,500.00		$0.00								01-123-5490-000000-000000		Town Manager Meeting Expense		$2,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5710		Town Manager In-State Travel		$1,000.00		$45.00								01-123-5710-000000-000000		Town Manager In-State Travel		$1,000.00		($45.00)		$45.00		$0.00

		01-123-5730		Town Manager Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		$525.25								01-123-5730-000000-000000		Town Manager Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		($525.25)		$525.25		$0.00

		01-123-5797		Town Manager Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		$3,855.88								01-123-5797-000000-000000		Town Manager Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		($3,855.88)		$3,855.88		$0.00

		01-131-5130		Finance Committee Overtime		$1,350.00		$0.00								01-131-5130-000000-000000		Finance Committee Overtime		$1,350.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-131-5301		Finance Committee Advertising		$100.00		$0.00								01-131-5301-000000-000000		Finance Committee Advertising		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-131-5730		Finance Committee Dues & Publication		$350.00		$363.00								01-131-5730-000000-000000		Finance Committee Dues & Publication		$350.00		($363.00)		$363.00		$0.00

		01-135-5110		Finance Director/Accountant Payroll		$310,985.00		$193,508.70								01-135-5110-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Payroll		$310,985.00		($193,508.70)		$193,508.70		$0.00

		01-135-5241		Finance Director/Accountant Service Contract		$70,000.00		$59,473.14								01-135-5241-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Service Contract		$70,000.00		($59,473.14)		$59,473.14		$0.00

		01-135-5302		Finance Director/Accountant Auditing		$75,000.00		$51,030.00								01-135-5302-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Auditing		$75,000.00		($51,030.00)		$51,030.00		$0.00

		01-135-5306		Finance Director/Accountant Employee Training		$3,500.00		$1,463.20								01-135-5306-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Employee Training		$3,500.00		($1,463.20)		$1,463.20		$0.00

		01-135-5342		Finance Director/Accountant Printing & Binding		$1,200.00		$250.46								01-135-5342-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Printing & Binding		$1,200.00		($250.46)		$250.46		$0.00

		01-135-5420		Finance Director/Accountant Office Supplies		$4,000.00		$1,318.93								01-135-5420-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Office Supplies		$4,000.00		($1,318.93)		$1,318.93		$0.00

		01-135-5710		Finance Director/Accountant In-State Travel		$1,000.00		$640.86								01-135-5710-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant In-State Travel		$1,000.00		($640.86)		$640.86		$0.00

		01-135-5730		Finance Director/Accountant Dues & Publications		$600.00		$516.12								01-135-5730-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Dues & Publications		$600.00		($516.12)		$516.12		$0.00

		01-141-5110		Assessors Payroll		$180,791.00		$113,777.16								01-141-5110-000000-000000		Assessors Payroll		$180,791.00		($113,777.16)		$113,777.16		$0.00

		01-141-5241		Assessors Service Contract		$8,900.00		$8,854.00								01-141-5241-000000-000000		Assessors Service Contract		$8,900.00		($8,854.00)		$8,854.00		$0.00

		01-141-5299		Assessors Other Purchased Services		$5,400.00		$4,812.00								01-141-5299-000000-000000		Assessors Other Purchased Services		$5,400.00		($4,812.00)		$4,812.00		$0.00

		01-141-5306		Assessor Training		$1,000.00		$963.39								01-141-5306-000000-000000		Assessor Training		$1,000.00		($963.39)		$963.39		$0.00

		01-141-5316		Assessors Appraisals Contracted Services		$22,000.00		$6,050.00								01-141-5316-000000-000000		Assessors Appraisals Contracted Services		$22,000.00		($6,050.00)		$6,050.00		$0.00

		01-141-5420		Assessors Office Supplies		$2,000.00		$863.89								01-141-5420-000000-000000		Assessors Office Supplies		$2,000.00		($863.89)		$863.89		$0.00

		01-141-5712		Assessors Mileage Reimbursement		$2,500.00		$605.32								01-141-5712-000000-000000		Assessors Mileage Reimbursement		$2,500.00		($605.32)		$605.32		$0.00

		01-141-5730		Assessors Dues & Publications		$300.00		$225.00								01-141-5730-000000-000000		Assessors Dues & Publications		$300.00		($225.00)		$225.00		$0.00

		01-145-5110		Treasurer Payroll		$182,892.00		$116,065.95								01-145-5110-000000-000000		Treasurer Payroll		$182,892.00		($116,065.95)		$116,065.95

		01-145-5241		Treasurer Service Contracts		$31,000.00		$21,583.75								01-145-5241-000000-000000		Treasurer Service Contracts		$31,000.00		($21,583.75)		$21,583.75		$0.00

		01-145-5311		Treasurer Tax Foreclosure Fee		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-145-5311-000000-000000		Treasurer Tax Foreclosure Fee		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-145-5420		Treasurer Office Supplies		$2,800.00		$1,097.58								01-145-5420-000000-000000		Treasurer Office Supplies		$2,800.00		($1,097.58)		$1,097.58		$0.00

		01-145-5712		Treasurer Mileage Reimbursement		$300.00		$0.00								01-145-5712-000000-000000		Treasurer Mileage Reimbursement		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-145-5730		Treasurer Dues & Publications		$100.00		$195.00								01-145-5730-000000-000000		Treasurer Dues & Publications		$100.00		($195.00)		$195.00		$0.00

		01-146-5110		Tax Collector Payroll		$116,644.00		$73,262.00								01-146-5110-000000-000000		Tax Collector Payroll		$116,644.00		($73,262.00)		$73,262.00		$0.00

		01-146-5241		Tax Collector Service Contracts		$60,000.00		$42,534.97								01-146-5241-000000-000000		Tax Collector Service Contracts		$60,000.00		($42,534.97)		$42,534.97		$0.00

		01-146-5315		Tax Collector Tax Title Legal Fee		$15,000.00		$2,133.40								01-146-5315-000000-000000		Tax Collector Tax Title Legal Fee		$15,000.00		($2,133.40)		$2,133.40		$0.00

		01-146-5420		Tax Collector Office Supplies		$1,800.00		$1,368.51								01-146-5420-000000-000000		Tax Collector Office Supplies		$1,800.00		($1,368.51)		$1,368.51		$0.00

		01-146-5730		Tax Collector Dues & Publications		$100.00		$100.00								01-146-5730-000000-000000		Tax Collector Dues & Publications		$100.00		($100.00)		$100.00		$0.00

		01-151-5305		Law Dept Legal Fees		$290,000.00		$105,896.37								01-151-5305-000000-000000		Law Dept Legal Fees		$290,000.00		($105,896.37)		$105,896.37		$0.00

		01-152-5110		Human Resources Full Time Payroll		$66,012.00		$41,891.85								01-152-5110-000000-000000		Human Resources Full Time Payroll		$66,012.00		($41,891.85)		$41,891.85		$0.00

		01-152-5301		Human Resources Advertising		$1,500.00		$500.00								01-152-5301-000000-000000		Human Resources Advertising		$1,500.00		($500.00)		$500.00		$0.00

		01-152-5306		Human Resources Employee Training		$4,000.00		$1,875.00								01-152-5306-000000-000000		Human Resources Employee Training		$4,000.00		($1,875.00)		$1,875.00		$0.00

		01-152-5307		Human Resources Medical Exams		$6,000.00		$2,880.00								01-152-5307-000000-000000		Human Resources Medical Exams		$6,000.00		($2,880.00)		$2,880.00		$0.00

		01-152-5312		Human Resources Other Professional Fees		$300.00		$0.00								01-152-5312-000000-000000		Human Resources Other Professional Fees		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-152-5420		Human Resources Office Supplies		$500.00		$412.53								01-152-5420-000000-000000		Human Resources Office Supplies		$500.00		($412.53)		$412.53		$0.00

		01-152-5730		Human Resources Dues & Publications		$250.00		$895.00								01-152-5730-000000-000000		Human Resources Dues & Publications		$250.00		($895.00)		$895.00		$0.00

		01-155-5110		IT Full Time Payroll		$176,540.00		$112,035.00								01-155-5110-000000-000000		IT Full Time Payroll		$176,540.00		($112,035.00)		$112,035.00		$0.00

		01-155-5241		IT Service Contracts		$220,000.00		$120,173.71								01-155-5241-000000-000000		IT Service Contracts		$220,000.00		($120,173.71)		$120,173.71		$0.00

		01-155-5340		IT Telephone		$8,800.00		$6,610.40								01-155-5340-000000-000000		IT Telephone		$8,800.00		($6,610.40)		$6,610.40		$0.00

		01-155-5394		IT Other Professional Services		$2,000.00		$494.13								01-155-5394-000000-000000		IT Other Professional Services		$2,000.00		($494.13)		$494.13		$0.00

		01-155-5433		IT Equipment Repair & Maintenance		$6,000.00		$0.00								01-155-5433-000000-000000		IT Equipment Repair & Maintenance		$6,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-155-5884		IT Equipment Purchase/Lease		$25,000.00		$14,100.37								01-155-5884-000000-000000		IT Equipment Purchase/Lease		$25,000.00		($14,100.37)		$14,100.37		$0.00

		01-161-5110		Town Clerk Payroll		$208,010.00		$132,415.85								01-161-5110-000000-000000		Town Clerk Payroll		$208,010.00		($132,415.85)		$132,415.85		$0.00

		01-161-5130		Town Clerk Overtime		$200.00		$0.00								01-161-5130-000000-000000		Town Clerk Overtime		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5140		Town Clerk Longevity		$850.00		$850.00								01-161-5140-000000-000000		Town Clerk Longevity		$850.00		($850.00)		$850.00		$0.00

		01-161-5301		Town Clerk Advertising		$1,000.00		$0.00								01-161-5301-000000-000000		Town Clerk Advertising		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5306		Town Clerk Employee Training		$1,000.00		$860.00								01-161-5306-000000-000000		Town Clerk Employee Training		$1,000.00		($860.00)		$860.00		$0.00

		01-161-5341		Town Clerk Postage		$7,500.00		$10,000.00								01-161-5341-000000-000000		Town Clerk Postage		$7,500.00		($10,000.00)		$10,000.00		$0.00

		01-161-5342		Town Clerk Printing & Binding		$20,000.00		$15,806.75								01-161-5342-000000-000000		Town Clerk Printing & Binding		$20,000.00		($15,806.75)		$15,806.75		$0.00

		01-161-5420		Town Clerk Office Supplies		$1,500.00		$998.13								01-161-5420-000000-000000		Town Clerk Office Supplies		$1,500.00		($998.13)		$998.13		$0.00

		01-161-5710		Town Clerk In-State Travel		$550.00		$0.00								01-161-5710-000000-000000		Town Clerk In-State Travel		$550.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5730		Town Clerk Dues & Publications		$500.00		$270.00								01-161-5730-000000-000000		Town Clerk Dues & Publications		$500.00		($270.00)		$270.00		$0.00

		01-162-5110		Elec/Reg Payroll		$23,112.00		$14,257.60								01-162-5110-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Payroll		$23,112.00		($14,257.60)		$14,257.60		$0.00

		01-162-5130		Elections & Registration Overtime		$7,000.00		$1,496.06								01-162-5130-000000-000000		Elections & Registration Overtime		$7,000.00		($1,496.06)		$1,496.06		$0.00

		01-162-5241		Elec/Reg Service Contract		$13,000.00		$9,293.13								01-162-5241-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Service Contract		$13,000.00		($9,293.13)		$9,293.13		$0.00

		01-162-5301		Elec/Reg Advertising		$2,000.00		$745.00								01-162-5301-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Advertising		$2,000.00		($745.00)		$745.00		$0.00

		01-162-5306		Elec/Reg Employee Training		$600.00		$0.00								01-162-5306-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Employee Training		$600.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5342		Elec/Reg Printing & Binding		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-162-5342-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Printing & Binding		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5420		Elec/Reg Office Supplies		$1,200.00		$888.20								01-162-5420-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Office Supplies		$1,200.00		($888.20)		$888.20		$0.00

		01-162-5710		Elec/Reg In-State Travel		$200.00		$0.00								01-162-5710-000000-000000		Elec/Reg In-State Travel		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5794		Elec/Reg Election Expense		$58,000.00		$2,646.61								01-162-5794-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Election Expense		$58,000.00		($2,646.61)		$2,646.61		$0.00

		01-162-5884		Elec/Reg Machinery & Equipment		$7,000.00		$21,544.50								01-162-5884-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Machinery & Equipment		$7,000.00		($21,544.50)		$21,544.50		$0.00

		01-171-5110		Conservation Payroll		$33,224.00		$20,769.26								01-171-5110-000000-000000		Conservation Payroll		$33,224.00		($20,769.26)		$20,769.26		$0.00

		01-171-5312		Conservation Other Professional Fees		$1,000.00		$880.75								01-171-5312-000000-000000		Conservation Other Professional Fees		$1,000.00		($880.75)		$880.75		$0.00

		01-171-5712		Conservation Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00								01-171-5712-000000-000000		Conservation Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-171-5730		Conservation Dues & Publications		$600.00		$900.00								01-171-5730-000000-000000		Conservation Dues & Publications		$600.00		($900.00)		$900.00		$0.00

		01-175-5110		Planning Board Payroll		$206,834.00		$135,646.42								01-175-5110-000000-000000		Planning Board Payroll		$206,834.00		($135,646.42)		$135,646.42		$0.00

		01-175-5120		Planning Board Part Time Payroll		$0.00		$0.00								01-175-5120-000000-000000		Planning Board Part Time Payroll		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-175-5130		Planning - Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,379.34								01-175-5130-000000-000000		Planning - Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,379.34)		$1,379.34		$0.00

		01-175-5301		Planning Board Advertising		$3,000.00		$2,008.98								01-175-5301-000000-000000		Planning Board Advertising		$3,000.00		($2,008.98)		$2,008.98		$0.00

		01-175-5312		Planning Board Other Professional Fee		$1,000.00		$240.00								01-175-5312-000000-000000		Planning Board Other Professional Fee		$1,000.00		($240.00)		$240.00		$0.00

		01-175-5420		Planning Board Office Supplies		$500.00		$93.51								01-175-5420-000000-000000		Planning Board Office Supplies		$500.00		($93.51)		$93.51		$0.00

		01-175-5710		Planning Board In-State Travel		$1,500.00		$455.00								01-175-5710-000000-000000		Planning Board In-State Travel		$1,500.00		($455.00)		$455.00		$0.00

		01-175-5712		Planning Board Mileage Reimbursemen		$1,500.00		$1,044.29								01-175-5712-000000-000000		Planning Board Mileage Reimbursemen		$1,500.00		($1,044.29)		$1,044.29		$0.00

		01-175-5730		Planning Board Dues & Publications		$750.00		$0.00								01-175-5730-000000-000000		Planning Board Dues & Publications		$750.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-175-5790		Planning Board Court Costs & Record		$1,200.00		$0.00								01-175-5790-000000-000000		Planning Board Court Costs & Record		$1,200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-176-5120		ZBA Part Time Payroll		$4,500.00		$1,989.63								01-176-5120-000000-000000		ZBA Part Time Payroll		$4,500.00		($1,989.63)		$1,989.63		$0.00

		01-176-5301		ZBA Advertising		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-176-5301-000000-000000		ZBA Advertising		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-176-5420		ZBA Office Supplies		$800.00		$180.46								01-176-5420-000000-000000		ZBA Office Supplies		$800.00		($180.46)		$180.46		$0.00

		01-196-5110		Building Maint Payroll		$302,502.00		$155,966.43								01-196-5110-000000-000000		Building Maint Payroll		$302,502.00		($155,966.43)		$155,966.43		$0.00

		01-196-5120		Building Maint Part Time Payroll		$62,878.00		$34,250.84								01-196-5120-000000-000000		Building Maint Part Time Payroll		$62,878.00		($34,250.84)		$34,250.84		$0.00

		01-196-5130		Building Maint Overtime		$25,000.00		$32,878.44								01-196-5130-000000-000000		Building Maint Overtime		$25,000.00		($32,878.44)		$32,878.44		$0.00

		01-196-5210		Building Maint Electricity		$125,000.00		$67,407.12								01-196-5210-000000-000000		Building Maint Electricity		$125,000.00		($67,407.12)		$67,407.12		$0.00

		01-196-5212		Building Maint Heating Gas		$125,000.00		$33,003.60								01-196-5212-000000-000000		Building Maint Heating Gas		$125,000.00		($33,003.60)		$33,003.60		$0.00

		01-196-5230		Building Maint Water Charges		$40,000.00		$20,650.09								01-196-5230-000000-000000		Building Maint Water Charges		$40,000.00		($20,650.09)		$20,650.09		$0.00

		01-196-5231		Building Maint Sewer Charges		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5231-000000-000000		Building Maint Sewer Charges		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5241		Building Maint Service Contracts		$13,500.00		$8,192.10								01-196-5241-000000-000000		Building Maint Service Contracts		$13,500.00		($8,192.10)		$8,192.10		$0.00

		01-196-5271		Building Maint Equipment Rental		$8,900.00		$8,244.14								01-196-5271-000000-000000		Building Maint Equipment Rental		$8,900.00		($8,244.14)		$8,244.14		$0.00

		01-196-5291		Building Maint Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00								01-196-5291-000000-000000		Building Maint Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5340		Building Maint Telephone		$20,000.00		$7,282.46								01-196-5340-000000-000000		Building Maint Telephone		$20,000.00		($7,282.46)		$7,282.46		$0.00

		01-196-5341		Building Maint Postage		$30,500.00		$1,243.50								01-196-5341-000000-000000		Building Maint Postage		$30,500.00		($1,243.50)		$1,243.50		$0.00

		01-196-5394		Building Maint Other Professional Services		$18,000.00		$3,774.53								01-196-5394-000000-000000		Building Maint Other Professional Services		$18,000.00		($3,774.53)		$3,774.53		$0.00

		01-196-5423		Building Maintenance		$6,000.00		$3,074.42								01-196-5423-000000-000000		Building Maintenance		$6,000.00		($3,074.42)		$3,074.42		$0.00

		01-196-5430		Building Maint Supplies		$17,000.00		$8,129.75								01-196-5430-000000-000000		Building Maint Supplies		$17,000.00		($8,129.75)		$8,129.75		$0.00

		01-196-5433		Building Maint Equipment Maint Supplies		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5433-000000-000000		Building Maint Equipment Maint Supplies		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5460		Building Maint Grounds Maint Supplies		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5460-000000-000000		Building Maint Grounds Maint Supplies		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5531		Building Maintenance Supplies		$10,000.00		$145.22								01-196-5531-000000-000000		Building Maintenance Supplies		$10,000.00		($145.22)		$145.22		$0.00

		01-196-5585		Building Maint. Uniform & Assessories		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5585-000000-000000		Building Maint. Uniform & Assessories		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5712		Building Maint Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		$993.05								01-196-5712-000000-000000		Building Maint Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		($993.05)		$993.05		$0.00

		01-196-5797		Building Maint Miscellaneous		$600.00		$394.78								01-196-5797-000000-000000		Building Maint Miscellaneous		$600.00		($394.78)		$394.78		$0.00

		01-196-5840		Building Maint Building Improvements		$32,500.00		$12,738.78								01-196-5840-000000-000000		Building Maint Building Improvements		$32,500.00		($12,738.78)		$12,738.78		$0.00

		01-197-5740		Town Insurance Insurance Premiums		$735,000.00		$646,726.86								01-197-5740-000000-000000		Town Insurance Insurance Premiums		$735,000.00		($646,726.86)		$646,726.86		$0.00

		01-198-5301		PBC Advertising		$100.00		$0.00								01-198-5301-000000-000000		PBC Advertising		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-210-5110		Police Payroll		$4,819,028.00		$2,801,258.38								01-210-5110-000000-000000		Police Payroll		$4,819,028.00		($2,801,258.38)		$2,801,258.38		$0.00

		01-210-5120		Police Part Time Payroll		$61,737.00		$28,103.08								01-210-5120-000000-000000		Police Part Time Payroll		$61,737.00		($28,103.08)		$28,103.08		$0.00

		01-210-5130		Police Overtime		$338,000.00		$293,230.69								01-210-5130-000000-000000		Police Overtime		$338,000.00		($293,230.69)		$293,230.69		$0.00

		01-210-5140		Police Longevity		$6,000.00		$0.00								01-210-5140-000000-000000		Police Longevity		$6,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-210-5190		Police Uniform Allowance		$61,000.00		$46,800.00								01-210-5190-000000-000000		Police Uniform Allowance		$61,000.00		($46,800.00)		$46,800.00		$0.00

		01-210-5240		Police R & M - Auto/Truck		$50,000.00		$32,076.51								01-210-5240-000000-000000		Police R & M - Auto/Truck		$50,000.00		($32,076.51)		$32,076.51		$0.00

		01-210-5241		Police Service Contracts		$20,000.00		$15,891.18								01-210-5241-000000-000000		Police Service Contracts		$20,000.00		($15,891.18)		$15,891.18		$0.00

		01-210-5272		Police Radio Rental & Maintenance		$10,000.00		$5,258.00								01-210-5272-000000-000000		Police Radio Rental & Maintenance		$10,000.00		($5,258.00)		$5,258.00		$0.00

		01-210-5291		Police Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		$3,074.22								01-210-5291-000000-000000		Police Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		($3,074.22)		$3,074.22		$0.00

		01-210-5299		Police Other Purchased Services		$15,000.00		$4,244.96								01-210-5299-000000-000000		Police Other Purchased Services		$15,000.00		($4,244.96)		$4,244.96		$0.00

		01-210-5306		Police Employee Training		$60,000.00		$19,907.58								01-210-5306-000000-000000		Police Employee Training		$60,000.00		($19,907.58)		$19,907.58		$0.00

		01-210-5309		Police - On-Boarding		$15,000.00		$29,010.39								01-210-5309-000000-000000		Police - On-Boarding		$15,000.00		($29,010.39)		$29,010.39		$0.00

		01-210-5340		Police Telephone		$30,000.00		$24,099.19								01-210-5340-000000-000000		Police Telephone		$30,000.00		($24,099.19)		$24,099.19		$0.00

		01-210-5341		Police Postage		$1,000.00		$695.87								01-210-5341-000000-000000		Police Postage		$1,000.00		($695.87)		$695.87		$0.00

		01-210-5342		Police Printing & Binding		$2,000.00		$1,488.90								01-210-5342-000000-000000		Police Printing & Binding		$2,000.00		($1,488.90)		$1,488.90		$0.00

		01-210-5391		Police Laundry & Dry Cleaning		$2,000.00		$111.30								01-210-5391-000000-000000		Police Laundry & Dry Cleaning		$2,000.00		($111.30)		$111.30		$0.00

		01-210-5420		Police Office Supplies		$3,000.00		$1,033.09								01-210-5420-000000-000000		Police Office Supplies		$3,000.00		($1,033.09)		$1,033.09		$0.00

		01-210-5421		Police Computer Supplies		$6,500.00		$3,116.53								01-210-5421-000000-000000		Police Computer Supplies		$6,500.00		($3,116.53)		$3,116.53		$0.00

		01-210-5423		Police Duplicating Supplies		$5,000.00		$5,140.05								01-210-5423-000000-000000		Police Duplicating Supplies		$5,000.00		($5,140.05)		$5,140.05		$0.00

		01-210-5430		Police Building R & M Supplies		$30,000.00		$25,701.05								01-210-5430-000000-000000		Police Building R & M Supplies		$30,000.00		($25,701.05)		$25,701.05		$0.00

		01-210-5433		Police R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$12,841.47								01-210-5433-000000-000000		Police R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($12,841.47)		$12,841.47		$0.00

		01-210-5501		Police Medical Supplies		$10,000.00		$4,845.15								01-210-5501-000000-000000		Police Medical Supplies		$10,000.00		($4,845.15)		$4,845.15		$0.00

		01-210-5585		Police Uniforms & Assessories		$30,000.00		$24,745.25								01-210-5585-000000-000000		Police Uniforms & Assessories		$30,000.00		($24,745.25)		$24,745.25		$0.00

		01-210-5712		Police Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		$5.00								01-210-5712-000000-000000		Police Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		($5.00)		$5.00		$0.00

		01-210-5730		Police Dues & Publications		$14,000.00		$13,610.21								01-210-5730-000000-000000		Police Dues & Publications		$14,000.00		($13,610.21)		$13,610.21		$0.00

		01-210-5797		Police Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		$2,097.79								01-210-5797-000000-000000		Police Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		($2,097.79)		$2,097.79		$0.00

		01-210-5799		Police Criminal ID		$1,000.00		$1,068.65								01-210-5799-000000-000000		Police Criminal ID		$1,000.00		($1,068.65)		$1,068.65		$0.00

		01-210-5884		Police Machinery & Equipment		$20,000.00		$20,000.00								01-210-5884-000000-000000		Police Machinery & Equipment		$20,000.00		($20,000.00)		$20,000.00		$0.00

		01-220-5110		Fire Payroll		$3,753,196.00		$2,301,470.86								01-220-5110-000000-000000		Fire Payroll		$3,753,196.00		($2,301,470.86)		$2,301,470.86		$0.00

		01-220-5120		Fire Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-220-5120-000000-000000		Fire Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5130		Fire Overtime		$847,766.00		$398,048.19								01-220-5130-000000-000000		Fire Overtime		$847,766.00		($398,048.19)		$398,048.19		$0.00

		01-220-5140		Fire Longevity		$850.00		$0.00								01-220-5140-000000-000000		Fire Longevity		$850.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5190		Fire Uniform Allowance		$32,250.00		$12,743.98								01-220-5190-000000-000000		Fire Uniform Allowance		$32,250.00		($12,743.98)		$12,743.98		$0.00

		01-220-5240		Fire R & M - Auto/Truck		$60,000.00		$44,392.05								01-220-5240-000000-000000		Fire R & M - Auto/Truck		$60,000.00		($44,392.05)		$44,392.05		$0.00

		01-220-5241		Fire Service Contracts		$23,000.00		$34,370.80								01-220-5241-000000-000000		Fire Service Contracts		$23,000.00		($34,370.80)		$34,370.80		$0.00

		01-220-5272		Fire Radio Rental & Maintenance		$25,000.00		$13,843.83								01-220-5272-000000-000000		Fire Radio Rental & Maintenance		$25,000.00		($13,843.83)		$13,843.83		$0.00

		01-220-5291		Fire Custodial & Housekeeping		$3,500.00		$2,908.57								01-220-5291-000000-000000		Fire Custodial & Housekeeping		$3,500.00		($2,908.57)		$2,908.57		$0.00

		01-220-5306		Fire Employee Training		$55,000.00		$35,165.65								01-220-5306-000000-000000		Fire Employee Training		$55,000.00		($35,165.65)		$35,165.65		$0.00

		01-220-5312		Fire Other Professional Fees		$4,800.00		$4,788.00								01-220-5312-000000-000000		Fire Other Professional Fees		$4,800.00		($4,788.00)		$4,788.00		$0.00

		01-220-5320		Fire Education Tuition		$10,000.00		$7,460.00								01-220-5320-000000-000000		Fire Education Tuition		$10,000.00		($7,460.00)		$7,460.00		$0.00

		01-220-5340		Fire Telephone		$15,000.00		$8,966.76								01-220-5340-000000-000000		Fire Telephone		$15,000.00		($8,966.76)		$8,966.76		$0.00

		01-220-5341		Fire Postage		$300.00		$76.56								01-220-5341-000000-000000		Fire Postage		$300.00		($76.56)		$76.56		$0.00

		01-220-5420		Fire Office Supplies		$2,500.00		$1,450.97								01-220-5420-000000-000000		Fire Office Supplies		$2,500.00		($1,450.97)		$1,450.97		$0.00

		01-220-5421		Fire Computer Supplies		$4,000.00		$1,203.36								01-220-5421-000000-000000		Fire Computer Supplies		$4,000.00		($1,203.36)		$1,203.36		$0.00

		01-220-5423		Fire Duplicating Supplies		$300.00		$0.00								01-220-5423-000000-000000		Fire Duplicating Supplies		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5430		Fire Custodial Supplies		$16,000.00		$10,274.32								01-220-5430-000000-000000		Fire Custodial Supplies		$16,000.00		($10,274.32)		$10,274.32		$0.00

		01-220-5433		Fire R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$8,916.21								01-220-5433-000000-000000		Fire R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($8,916.21)		$8,916.21		$0.00

		01-220-5501		Fire Medical Supplies		$6,000.00		$3,136.38								01-220-5501-000000-000000		Fire Medical Supplies		$6,000.00		($3,136.38)		$3,136.38		$0.00

		01-220-5580		Fire Fire Fighting Supplies		$13,100.00		$13,818.15								01-220-5580-000000-000000		Fire Fire Fighting Supplies		$13,100.00		($13,818.15)		$13,818.15		$0.00

		01-220-5585		Fire Uniforms & Assessories		$31,000.00		$18,699.64								01-220-5585-000000-000000		Fire Uniforms & Assessories		$31,000.00		($18,699.64)		$18,699.64		$0.00

		01-220-5710		Fire In-State Travel		$700.00		$341.06								01-220-5710-000000-000000		Fire In-State Travel		$700.00		($341.06)		$341.06		$0.00

		01-220-5730		Fire Dues & Publications		$5,500.00		$3,731.20								01-220-5730-000000-000000		Fire Dues & Publications		$5,500.00		($3,731.20)		$3,731.20		$0.00

		01-220-5797		Fire Miscellaneous		$1,050.00		$807.71								01-220-5797-000000-000000		Fire Miscellaneous		$1,050.00		($807.71)		$807.71		$0.00

		01-220-5799		Fire Criminal ID		$0.00		$0.00								01-220-5799-000000-000000		Fire Criminal ID		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5884		Fire Machinery & Equipment		$5,000.00		$57.44								01-220-5884-000000-000000		Fire Machinery & Equipment		$5,000.00		($57.44)		$57.44		$0.00

		01-230-5665		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		$280,000.00		$279,609.00								01-230-5665-000000-000000		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		$280,000.00		($279,609.00)		$279,609.00		$0.00

		01-241-5110		Building Payroll		$247,149.00		$145,100.00								01-241-5110-000000-000000		Building Payroll		$247,149.00		($145,100.00)		$145,100.00		$0.00

		01-241-5130		Building Department - Overtime		$4,000.00		$179.52								01-241-5130-000000-000000		Building Department - Overtime		$4,000.00		($179.52)		$179.52		$0.00

		01-241-5140		Building Longevity		$850.00		$0.00								01-241-5140-000000-000000		Building Longevity		$850.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-241-5190		Building Uniform Allowance		$500.00		$199.95								01-241-5190-000000-000000		Building Uniform Allowance		$500.00		($199.95)		$199.95		$0.00

		01-241-5306		Building Employee Training		$400.00		$270.00								01-241-5306-000000-000000		Building Employee Training		$400.00		($270.00)		$270.00		$0.00

		01-241-5420		Building Office Supplies		$2,300.00		$246.49								01-241-5420-000000-000000		Building Office Supplies		$2,300.00		($246.49)		$246.49		$0.00

		01-241-5712		Building Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		$2,621.47								01-241-5712-000000-000000		Building Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		($2,621.47)		$2,621.47		$0.00

		01-241-5730		Building Dues & Publications		$400.00		$0.00								01-241-5730-000000-000000		Building Dues & Publications		$400.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-5120		Plumbing & Gas Part Time Payroll		$34,194.00		$20,149.31								01-242-5120-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Part Time Payroll		$34,194.00		($20,149.31)		$20,149.31		$0.00

		01-242-5190		Plumbing Uniform Allowance		$200.00		$0.00								01-242-5190-000000-000000		Plumbing Uniform Allowance		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-5306		Plumbing & Gas Employee Training		$600.00		$310.00								01-242-5306-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Employee Training		$600.00		($310.00)		$310.00		$0.00

		01-242-5420		Plumbing & Gas Office Supplies		$300.00		$285.00								01-242-5420-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Office Supplies		$300.00		($285.00)		$285.00		$0.00

		01-242-5712		Plumbing & Gas Mileage Reimbursemen		$2,500.00		$1,180.29								01-242-5712-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Mileage Reimbursemen		$2,500.00		($1,180.29)		$1,180.29		$0.00

		01-242-5730		Plumbing & Gas Dues & Publications		$100.00		$75.00								01-242-5730-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Dues & Publications		$100.00		($75.00)		$75.00		$0.00

		01-244-5241		Sealer of Weights   Service Contract		$8,500.00		$11,000.00								01-244-5241-000000-000000		Sealer of Weights   Service Contract		$8,500.00		($11,000.00)		$11,000.00		$0.00

		01-245-5120		Wiring Part Time Payroll		$31,220.00		$19,133.47								01-245-5120-000000-000000		Wiring Part Time Payroll		$31,220.00		($19,133.47)		$19,133.47		$0.00

		01-245-5190		Wiring Uniform Allowance		$0.00		$0.00								01-245-5190-000000-000000		Wiring Uniform Allowance		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5306		Wiring Employee Training		$300.00		$0.00								01-245-5306-000000-000000		Wiring Employee Training		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5420		Wiring Office Supplies		$500.00		$0.00								01-245-5420-000000-000000		Wiring Office Supplies		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5712		Wiring Mileage Reimbursement		$2,600.00		$1,412.83								01-245-5712-000000-000000		Wiring Mileage Reimbursement		$2,600.00		($1,412.83)		$1,412.83		$0.00

		01-291-5120		Emergency Mgnt Part Time Payroll		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-291-5120-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Part Time Payroll		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5241		Emergency Mgnt Service Contracts		$8,500.00		$6,000.00								01-291-5241-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Service Contracts		$8,500.00		($6,000.00)		$6,000.00		$0.00

		01-291-5272		Emergency Mgmt Radio and Maintenance Repair		$8,000.00		$0.00								01-291-5272-000000-000000		Emergency Mgmt Radio and Maintenance Repair		$8,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5501		Emergency Mgnt Medical Supplies		$100.00		$0.00								01-291-5501-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Medical Supplies		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5583		Emergency Mgnt Small Tools & Suppli		$600.00		$126.44								01-291-5583-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Small Tools & Suppli		$600.00		($126.44)		$126.44		$0.00

		01-292-5110		Animal Ctrl Payroll		$63,042.00		$27,831.75								01-292-5110-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Payroll		$63,042.00		($27,831.75)		$27,831.75		$0.00

		01-292-5130		Animal Control Overtime		$2,000.00		$8,756.17								01-292-5130-000000-000000		Animal Control Overtime		$2,000.00		($8,756.17)		$8,756.17		$0.00

		01-292-5190		Animal Ctrl Uniform Allowance		$850.00		$891.78								01-292-5190-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Uniform Allowance		$850.00		($891.78)		$891.78		$0.00

		01-292-5240		Animal Ctrl R & M - Auto/Truck		$3,000.00		$3,965.51								01-292-5240-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl R & M - Auto/Truck		$3,000.00		($3,965.51)		$3,965.51		$0.00

		01-292-5241		Animal Ctrl Service Contracts		$10,000.00		$2,307.83								01-292-5241-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Service Contracts		$10,000.00		($2,307.83)		$2,307.83		$0.00

		01-292-5306		Animal Ctrl Employee Training		$500.00		$0.00								01-292-5306-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Employee Training		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-292-5340		Animal Control Telephone		$750.00		$314.27								01-292-5340-000000-000000		Animal Control Telephone		$750.00		($314.27)		$314.27		$0.00

		01-292-5420		Animal Ctrl Office Supplies		$0.00		$0.00								01-292-5420-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Office Supplies		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-292-5583		Animal Ctrl Small Tools & Supplies		$2,400.00		$1,353.84								01-292-5583-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Small Tools & Supplies		$2,400.00		($1,353.84)		$1,353.84		$0.00

		01-300-5100-000000-000060		School Payroll & Salaries		$33,657,045.00		$16,335,741.54								01-300-5100-000000-000060		School Payroll & Salaries		$33,657,045.00		($16,335,741.54)		$16,335,741.54		$0.00

		01-300-5700-000000-000050		School Expenses		$5,269,168.00		$2,835,908.77		$19,171,650						01-300-5700-000000-000050		School Expenses		$5,269,168.00		($2,835,908.77)		$2,835,908.77		$0.00

		01-300-5701-000000-000070		School NSS		$2,979,000.00		$1,680,244.16								01-300-5701-000000-000070		School NSS		$2,979,000.00		($1,680,244.16)		$1,680,244.16		$0.00

		01-301-5321		GLTHS - Assessment		$5,070,000.00		$3,071,497.52								01-301-5321-000000-000000		GLTHS - Assessment		$5,070,000.00		($3,071,497.52)		$3,071,497.52		$0.00

		01-301-5330		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$304,000.00		$168,763.60								01-301-5330-000000-000000		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$304,000.00		($168,763.60)		$168,763.60		$0.00

		01-303-5322		Essex Aggie - Assessment		$15,000.00		$20,405.00								01-303-5322-000000-000000		Essex Aggie - Assessment		$15,000.00		($20,405.00)		$20,405.00		$0.00

		01-303-5331		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		$2,000.00		$1,750.00								01-303-5331-000000-000000		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		$2,000.00		($1,750.00)		$1,750.00		$0.00

		01-410-5110		Engineering Payroll		$166,403.00		$43,767.49								01-410-5110-000000-000000		Engineering Payroll		$166,403.00		($43,767.49)		$43,767.49		$0.00

		01-410-5140		Engineering Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,200.00								01-410-5140-000000-000000		Engineering Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,200.00)		$1,200.00		$0.00

		01-410-5241		Engineering Service Contracts		$8,000.00		$5,390.00								01-410-5241-000000-000000		Engineering Service Contracts		$8,000.00		($5,390.00)		$5,390.00		$0.00

		01-410-5306		Engineering Employee Training		$1,000.00		$664.00								01-410-5306-000000-000000		Engineering Employee Training		$1,000.00		($664.00)		$664.00		$0.00

		01-410-5342		Engineering Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$200.00								01-410-5342-000000-000000		Engineering Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		($200.00)		$200.00		$0.00

		01-410-5420		Engineering Office Supplies		$500.00		$27.56								01-410-5420-000000-000000		Engineering Office Supplies		$500.00		($27.56)		$27.56		$0.00

		01-410-5423		Engineering Duplicating Supplies		$200.00		$0.00								01-410-5423-000000-000000		Engineering Duplicating Supplies		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5433		Engineering R & M - Equipment		$500.00		$0.00								01-410-5433-000000-000000		Engineering R & M - Equipment		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5712		Engineering Auto Allowance		$500.00		$0.00								01-410-5712-000000-000000		Engineering Auto Allowance		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5730		Engineering Dues & Publications		$200.00		$0.00								01-410-5730-000000-000000		Engineering Dues & Publications		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5884		Engineering Machinery & Equipment		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-410-5884-000000-000000		Engineering Machinery & Equipment		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-420-5110		Public Works Payroll		$208,918.00		$132,582.47								01-420-5110-000000-000000		Public Works Payroll		$208,918.00		($132,582.47)		$132,582.47		$0.00

		01-420-5130		Public Works Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,873.74								01-420-5130-000000-000000		Public Works Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,873.74)		$1,873.74		$0.00

		01-420-5140		Public Works Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,250.00								01-420-5140-000000-000000		Public Works Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,250.00)		$1,250.00		$0.00

		01-420-5241		Public Works Service Contracts		$1,500.00		$1,715.00								01-420-5241-000000-000000		Public Works Service Contracts		$1,500.00		($1,715.00)		$1,715.00		$0.00

		01-420-5291		Public Works Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		$3,700.00								01-420-5291-000000-000000		Public Works Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		($3,700.00)		$3,700.00		$0.00

		01-420-5301		Public Works Advertising		$2,000.00		$2,000.00								01-420-5301-000000-000000		Public Works Advertising		$2,000.00		($2,000.00)		$2,000.00		$0.00

		01-420-5340		Public Works Telephone		$3,200.00		$2,300.00								01-420-5340-000000-000000		Public Works Telephone		$3,200.00		($2,300.00)		$2,300.00		$0.00

		01-420-5341		Public Works Postage		$200.00		$0.00								01-420-5341-000000-000000		Public Works Postage		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-420-5420		Public Works Office Supplies		$2,800.00		$1,291.46								01-420-5420-000000-000000		Public Works Office Supplies		$2,800.00		($1,291.46)		$1,291.46		$0.00

		01-420-5423		Public Works Duplicating Supplies		$400.00		$300.00								01-420-5423-000000-000000		Public Works Duplicating Supplies		$400.00		($300.00)		$300.00		$0.00

		01-420-5430		Public Works Building Maintenance		$6,500.00		$4,185.45								01-420-5430-000000-000000		Public Works Building Maintenance		$6,500.00		($4,185.45)		$4,185.45		$0.00

		01-420-5884		Public Works Machinery & Equipment		$4,200.00		$4,000.00								01-420-5884-000000-000000		Public Works Machinery & Equipment		$4,200.00		($4,000.00)		$4,000.00		$0.00

		01-421-5110		Highway Maint Payroll		$973,943.00		$541,147.83								01-421-5110-000000-000000		Highway Maint Payroll		$973,943.00		($541,147.83)		$541,147.83		$0.00

		01-421-5120		Highway Salaries Part Time		$5,000.00		$2,992.00								01-421-5120-000000-000000		Highway Salaries Part Time		$5,000.00		($2,992.00)		$2,992.00		$0.00

		01-421-5130		Highway Overtime		$23,000.00		$15,184.02								01-421-5130-000000-000000		Highway Overtime		$23,000.00		($15,184.02)		$15,184.02		$0.00

		01-421-5140		Higway Maint Longevity		$3,900.00		$3,900.00								01-421-5140-000000-000000		Higway Maint Longevity		$3,900.00		($3,900.00)		$3,900.00		$0.00

		01-421-5241		Highway Maint Service Contracts		$62,000.00		$22,041.25								01-421-5241-000000-000000		Highway Maint Service Contracts		$62,000.00		($22,041.25)		$22,041.25		$0.00

		01-421-5271		Highway Maint Equipment Rental		$6,000.00		$860.00								01-421-5271-000000-000000		Highway Maint Equipment Rental		$6,000.00		($860.00)		$860.00		$0.00

		01-421-5272		Highway Maint Radio Rental & Mainte		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-421-5272-000000-000000		Highway Maint Radio Rental & Mainte		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-421-5312		Highway Maint Other Professional Fee		$10,000.00		$565.00								01-421-5312-000000-000000		Highway Maint Other Professional Fee		$10,000.00		($565.00)		$565.00		$0.00

		01-421-5433		Highway Maint R & M Equipment		$18,000.00		$3,800.00								01-421-5433-000000-000000		Highway Maint R & M Equipment		$18,000.00		($3,800.00)		$3,800.00		$0.00

		01-421-5533		Highway Maint Maint Materials		$97,000.00		$42,674.56								01-421-5533-000000-000000		Highway Maint Maint Materials		$97,000.00		($42,674.56)		$42,674.56		$0.00

		01-421-5583		Highway Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$15,000.00		$11,770.59								01-421-5583-000000-000000		Highway Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$15,000.00		($11,770.59)		$11,770.59		$0.00

		01-421-5585		Highway Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$20,400.00		$17,502.57								01-421-5585-000000-000000		Highway Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$20,400.00		($17,502.57)		$17,502.57		$0.00

		01-421-5801		Highway Maint Traffic Control & Survey		$20,000.00		$16,306.73								01-421-5801-000000-000000		Highway Maint Traffic Control & Survey		$20,000.00		($16,306.73)		$16,306.73		$0.00

		01-421-5856		Highway Maint Other Improvements		$5,000.00		$2,200.04								01-421-5856-000000-000000		Highway Maint Other Improvements		$5,000.00		($2,200.04)		$2,200.04		$0.00

		01-423-5110		Snow & Ice Payroll		$150,000.00		$100,269.85								01-423-5110-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Payroll		$150,000.00		($100,269.85)		$100,269.85		$0.00

		01-423-5241		Snow & Ice Service Contracts		$1,400.00		$3,194.00								01-423-5241-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Service Contracts		$1,400.00		($3,194.00)		$3,194.00		$0.00

		01-423-5271		Snow & Ice Equipment Rental		$175,000.00		$167,212.50								01-423-5271-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Equipment Rental		$175,000.00		($167,212.50)		$167,212.50		$0.00

		01-423-5433		Snow & Ice R & M Equipment		$30,000.00		$59,314.14								01-423-5433-000000-000000		Snow & Ice R & M Equipment		$30,000.00		($59,314.14)		$59,314.14		$0.00

		01-423-5531		Snow & Ice Chemicals		$160,000.00		$350,060.68								01-423-5531-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Chemicals		$160,000.00		($350,060.68)		$350,060.68		$0.00

		01-423-5533		Snow & Ice Maint Materials		$40,000.00		$0.00								01-423-5533-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Maint Materials		$40,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-423-5884		Snow & Ice Machinery & Equipment		$31,600.00		$8,790.00								01-423-5884-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Machinery & Equipment		$31,600.00		($8,790.00)		$8,790.00		$0.00

		01-424-5210		Street Lighting Electricity		$90,000.00		$20,351.15								01-424-5210-000000-000000		Street Lighting Electricity		$90,000.00		($20,351.15)		$20,351.15		$0.00

		01-424-5433		Street Lighting R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$27,825.93								01-424-5433-000000-000000		Street Lighting R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($27,825.93)		$27,825.93		$0.00

		01-428-5110		Tree Dept Payroll		$237,598.00		$146,977.20								01-428-5110-000000-000000		Tree Dept Payroll		$237,598.00		($146,977.20)		$146,977.20		$0.00

		01-428-5130		Tree Overtime		$5,000.00		$4,952.46								01-428-5130-000000-000000		Tree Overtime		$5,000.00		($4,952.46)		$4,952.46		$0.00

		01-428-5140		Tree Dept Longevity		$1,150.00		$1,150.00								01-428-5140-000000-000000		Tree Dept Longevity		$1,150.00		($1,150.00)		$1,150.00		$0.00

		01-428-5240		Tree Dept R & M Auto/Truck		$5,500.00		$6,598.81								01-428-5240-000000-000000		Tree Dept R & M Auto/Truck		$5,500.00		($6,598.81)		$6,598.81		$0.00

		01-428-5241		Tree Dept Service Contracts		$15,000.00		$7,000.00								01-428-5241-000000-000000		Tree Dept Service Contracts		$15,000.00		($7,000.00)		$7,000.00		$0.00

		01-428-5430		Tree Dept Custodial Supplies		$3,300.00		$350.00								01-428-5430-000000-000000		Tree Dept Custodial Supplies		$3,300.00		($350.00)		$350.00		$0.00

		01-428-5433		Tree Dept R & M Equipment		$4,000.00		$3,701.96								01-428-5433-000000-000000		Tree Dept R & M Equipment		$4,000.00		($3,701.96)		$3,701.96		$0.00

		01-428-5531		Tree Dept Chemicals		$2,000.00		$100.00								01-428-5531-000000-000000		Tree Dept Chemicals		$2,000.00		($100.00)		$100.00		$0.00

		01-428-5583		Tree Dept Small Tools & Supplies		$3,300.00		$1,071.92								01-428-5583-000000-000000		Tree Dept Small Tools & Supplies		$3,300.00		($1,071.92)		$1,071.92		$0.00

		01-428-5585		Tree Dept Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		$4,746.04								01-428-5585-000000-000000		Tree Dept Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		($4,746.04)		$4,746.04		$0.00

		01-428-5884		Tree Dept Machinery & Equipment		$1,500.00		$1,500.00								01-428-5884-000000-000000		Tree Dept Machinery & Equipment		$1,500.00		($1,500.00)		$1,500.00		$0.00

		01-429-5110		Vehicle Maint Payroll		$189,904.00		$120,516.00								01-429-5110-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Payroll		$189,904.00		($120,516.00)		$120,516.00		$0.00

		01-429-5130		Vehicle Overtime		$3,000.00		$3,494.08								01-429-5130-000000-000000		Vehicle Overtime		$3,000.00		($3,494.08)		$3,494.08		$0.00

		01-429-5140		Vehicle Maint Longevity		$1,000.00		$1,000.00								01-429-5140-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Longevity		$1,000.00		($1,000.00)		$1,000.00		$0.00

		01-429-5240		Vehicle Maint R & M - Auto/Truck		$63,000.00		$57,822.45								01-429-5240-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint R & M - Auto/Truck		$63,000.00		($57,822.45)		$57,822.45		$0.00

		01-429-5433		Vehicle Maint R & M  Equipment		$14,300.00		$4,600.00								01-429-5433-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint R & M  Equipment		$14,300.00		($4,600.00)		$4,600.00		$0.00

		01-429-5480		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		$16,000.00		$8,545.00								01-429-5480-000000-000000		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		$16,000.00		($8,545.00)		$8,545.00		$0.00

		01-429-5481		Vehicle Maint Vehicle Fuel		$195,000.00		$211,441.33								01-429-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Vehicle Fuel		$195,000.00		($211,441.33)		$211,441.33		$0.00

		01-429-5583		Vehicle Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$12,300.00		$11,311.32								01-429-5583-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$12,300.00		($11,311.32)		$11,311.32		$0.00

		01-429-5585		Vehicle Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		$4,924.98								01-429-5585-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		($4,924.98)		$4,924.98		$0.00

		01-433-5120		Solid Waste Payroll		$11,000.00		$5,911.14								01-433-5120-000000-000000		Solid Waste Payroll		$11,000.00		($5,911.14)		$5,911.14		$0.00

		01-433-5292		Solid Waste Trash Collection		$3,145,000.00		$1,769,043.67								01-433-5292-000000-000000		Solid Waste Trash Collection		$3,145,000.00		($1,769,043.67)		$1,769,043.67		$0.00

		01-433-5312		Solid Waste Other Professional Fees		$40,000.00		$0.00								01-433-5312-000000-000000		Solid Waste Other Professional Fees		$40,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-491-5110		Cemetery Payroll		$54,829.00		$34,293.60								01-491-5110-000000-000000		Cemetery Payroll		$54,829.00		($34,293.60)		$34,293.60		$0.00

		01-491-5130		Cemetery Overtime		$500.00		$610.55								01-491-5130-000000-000000		Cemetery Overtime		$500.00		($610.55)		$610.55		$0.00

		01-491-5240		Cemetery R & M Auto/Truck		$2,500.00		$500.00								01-491-5240-000000-000000		Cemetery R & M Auto/Truck		$2,500.00		($500.00)		$500.00		$0.00

		01-491-5433		Cemetery R & M Equipment		$2,500.00		$1,000.00								01-491-5433-000000-000000		Cemetery R & M Equipment		$2,500.00		($1,000.00)		$1,000.00		$0.00

		01-491-5533		Cemetery Maintenance Materials		$1,800.00		$686.77								01-491-5533-000000-000000		Cemetery Maintenance Materials		$1,800.00		($686.77)		$686.77		$0.00

		01-491-5583		Cemetery Small Tools & Supplies		$2,500.00		$1,134.83								01-491-5583-000000-000000		Cemetery Small Tools & Supplies		$2,500.00		($1,134.83)		$1,134.83		$0.00

		01-491-5585		Cemetery Uniforms and Accessories		$1,000.00		$2,049.95								01-491-5585-000000-000000		Cemetery Uniforms and Accessories		$1,000.00		($2,049.95)		$2,049.95		$0.00

		01-491-5841		Cemetery Other Improvements		$2,500.00		$425.94								01-491-5841-000000-000000		Cemetery Other Improvements		$2,500.00		($425.94)		$425.94		$0.00

		01-491-5884		Cemetery Machinery & Equipment		$3,800.00		$0.00								01-491-5884-000000-000000		Cemetery Machinery & Equipment		$3,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5110		BOH Payroll		$224,133.00		$142,238.26								01-510-5110-000000-000000		BOH Payroll		$224,133.00		($142,238.26)		$142,238.26		$0.00

		01-510-5120		BOH Part Time Payroll		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-510-5120-000000-000000		BOH Part Time Payroll		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5130		Board of Health Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,033.20								01-510-5130-000000-000000		Board of Health Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,033.20)		$1,033.20		$0.00

		01-510-5140		BOH Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,250.00								01-510-5140-000000-000000		BOH Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,250.00)		$1,250.00		$0.00

		01-510-5241		BOH Service Contracts		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-510-5241-000000-000000		BOH Service Contracts		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5301		BOH Advertising		$300.00		$0.00								01-510-5301-000000-000000		BOH Advertising		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5323		Board of Health - OPIOID		$6,000.00		$3,426.82								01-510-5323-000000-000000		Board of Health - OPIOID		$6,000.00		($3,426.82)		$3,426.82		$0.00

		01-510-5342		BOH Printing & Binding		$700.00		$0.00								01-510-5342-000000-000000		BOH Printing & Binding		$700.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5420		BOH Office Supplies		$900.00		$277.78								01-510-5420-000000-000000		BOH Office Supplies		$900.00		($277.78)		$277.78		$0.00

		01-510-5422		BOH Testing Materials		$300.00		$750.00								01-510-5422-000000-000000		BOH Testing Materials		$300.00		($750.00)		$750.00		$0.00

		01-510-5501		BOH Medical Supplies		$7,500.00		$4,807.60								01-510-5501-000000-000000		BOH Medical Supplies		$7,500.00		($4,807.60)		$4,807.60		$0.00

		01-510-5583		BOH Small Tools & Supplies		$500.00		$135.00								01-510-5583-000000-000000		BOH Small Tools & Supplies		$500.00		($135.00)		$135.00		$0.00

		01-510-5712		BOH Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		$1,336.71								01-510-5712-000000-000000		BOH Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		($1,336.71)		$1,336.71		$0.00

		01-510-5730		BOH Dues & Publications		$500.00		$900.00								01-510-5730-000000-000000		BOH Dues & Publications		$500.00		($900.00)		$900.00		$0.00

		01-510-5797		BOH Miscellaneous		$400.00		$115.58								01-510-5797-000000-000000		BOH Miscellaneous		$400.00		($115.58)		$115.58		$0.00

		01-541-5110		COA Payroll		$239,391.00		$125,929.19								01-541-5110-000000-000000		COA Payroll		$239,391.00		($125,929.19)		$125,929.19		$0.00

		01-541-5120		COA Part Time Payroll		$43,439.00		$20,925.72								01-541-5120-000000-000000		COA Part Time Payroll		$43,439.00		($20,925.72)		$20,925.72		$0.00

		01-541-5240		COA R & M Auto/Truck		$5,000.00		$1,489.02								01-541-5240-000000-000000		COA R & M Auto/Truck		$5,000.00		($1,489.02)		$1,489.02		$0.00

		01-541-5241		COA Service Contracts		$11,400.00		$6,625.28								01-541-5241-000000-000000		COA Service Contracts		$11,400.00		($6,625.28)		$6,625.28		$0.00

		01-541-5291		Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5312		Other Professional Fees		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5340		COA Telephone		$4,900.00		$1,963.21								01-541-5340-000000-000000		COA Telephone		$4,900.00		($1,963.21)		$1,963.21		$0.00

		01-541-5341		COA Postage		$0.00		$0.00								01-541-5341-000000-000000		COA Postage		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5420		COA Office Supplies		$1,000.00		$321.29								01-541-5420-000000-000000		COA Office Supplies		$1,000.00		($321.29)		$321.29		$0.00

		01-541-5430		COA Bldg. Supplies		$5,000.00		$4,187.04								01-541-5430-000000-000000		COA Bldg. Supplies		$5,000.00		($4,187.04)		$4,187.04		$0.00

		01-541-5712		COA Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00								01-541-5712-000000-000000		COA Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5797		COA Miscellaneous		$470.00		$47.50								01-541-5797-000000-000000		COA Miscellaneous		$470.00		($47.50)		$47.50		$0.00

		01-543-5110		Veteran Services Payroll		$58,276.00		$37,208.10								01-543-5110-000000-000000		Veteran Services Payroll		$58,276.00		($37,208.10)		$37,208.10		$0.00

		01-543-5241		Veteran Services Service Contracts		$500.00		$0.00								01-543-5241-000000-000000		Veteran Services Service Contracts		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-543-5340		Veteran Services Telephone		$900.00		$651.88								01-543-5340-000000-000000		Veteran Services Telephone		$900.00		($651.88)		$651.88		$0.00

		01-543-5420		Veteran Services Office Supplies		$600.00		$83.48								01-543-5420-000000-000000		Veteran Services Office Supplies		$600.00		($83.48)		$83.48		$0.00

		01-543-5712		Veteran Services Mileage Reim		$900.00		$466.36								01-543-5712-000000-000000		Veteran Services Mileage Reim		$900.00		($466.36)		$466.36		$0.00

		01-543-5730		Veteran Services Dues & Publication		$0.00		$140.00								01-543-5730-000000-000000		Veteran Services Dues & Publication		$0.00		($140.00)		$140.00		$0.00

		01-543-5770		Veteran Services Veterans Benefits		$155,000.00		$65,388.23								01-543-5770-000000-000000		Veteran Services Veterans Benefits		$155,000.00		($65,388.23)		$65,388.23		$0.00

		01-610-5110		Library Payroll		$443,898.00		$284,073.50								01-610-5110-000000-000000		Library Payroll		$443,898.00		($284,073.50)		$284,073.50		$0.00

		01-610-5120		Library Part Time Payroll		$186,995.00		$101,495.02								01-610-5120-000000-000000		Library Part Time Payroll		$186,995.00		($101,495.02)		$101,495.02		$0.00

		01-610-5140		Library Longevity		$3,500.00		$2,650.00								01-610-5140-000000-000000		Library Longevity		$3,500.00		($2,650.00)		$2,650.00		$0.00

		01-610-5210		Library Electricity		$22,550.00		$9,504.91								01-610-5210-000000-000000		Library Electricity		$22,550.00		($9,504.91)		$9,504.91		$0.00

		01-610-5212		Library Heating Gas		$13,000.00		$7,202.49								01-610-5212-000000-000000		Library Heating Gas		$13,000.00		($7,202.49)		$7,202.49		$0.00

		01-610-5230		Library Water Charges		$3,200.00		$1,699.87								01-610-5230-000000-000000		Library Water Charges		$3,200.00		($1,699.87)		$1,699.87		$0.00

		01-610-5231		Library Sewer Charges		$900.00		$0.00								01-610-5231-000000-000000		Library Sewer Charges		$900.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-610-5241		Library Service Contracts		$67,342.00		$54,678.22								01-610-5241-000000-000000		Library Service Contracts		$67,342.00		($54,678.22)		$54,678.22		$0.00

		01-610-5291		Library Custodial & Housekeeping		$2,500.00		$1,926.86								01-610-5291-000000-000000		Library Custodial & Housekeeping		$2,500.00		($1,926.86)		$1,926.86		$0.00

		01-610-5340		Library Telephone		$2,000.00		$2,000.00								01-610-5340-000000-000000		Library Telephone		$2,000.00		($2,000.00)		$2,000.00		$0.00

		01-610-5341		Library Postage		$200.00		$132.00								01-610-5341-000000-000000		Library Postage		$200.00		($132.00)		$132.00		$0.00

		01-610-5420		Library Office Supplies		$1,693.00		$1,373.92								01-610-5420-000000-000000		Library Office Supplies		$1,693.00		($1,373.92)		$1,373.92		$0.00

		01-610-5421		Library Computer Supplies		$300.00		$0.00								01-610-5421-000000-000000		Library Computer Supplies		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-610-5430		Library Custodial /Bldg		$2,000.00		$8,451.14								01-610-5430-000000-000000		Library Custodial /Bldg		$2,000.00		($8,451.14)		$8,451.14		$0.00

		01-610-5581		Library Library Supplies		$5,500.00		$2,989.31								01-610-5581-000000-000000		Library Library Supplies		$5,500.00		($2,989.31)		$2,989.31		$0.00

		01-610-5586		Library Library Programming		$2,500.00		$2,085.60								01-610-5586-000000-000000		Library Library Programming		$2,500.00		($2,085.60)		$2,085.60		$0.00

		01-610-5712		Library Mileage Reimbursement		$1,000.00		$45.63								01-610-5712-000000-000000		Library Mileage Reimbursement		$1,000.00		($45.63)		$45.63		$0.00

		01-610-5730		Library Dues & Publications		$115,000.00		$121,344.36								01-610-5730-000000-000000		Library Dues & Publications		$115,000.00		($121,344.36)		$121,344.36		$0.00

		01-630-5110		Recreation Payroll		$96,790.00		$72,776.06								01-630-5110-000000-000000		Recreation Payroll		$96,790.00		($72,776.06)		$72,776.06		$0.00

		01-630-5120		Recreation Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		$3,120.00								01-630-5120-000000-000000		Recreation Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		($3,120.00)		$3,120.00		$0.00

		01-630-5241		Recreation Service Contracts		$4,200.00		$4,450.00								01-630-5241-000000-000000		Recreation Service Contracts		$4,200.00		($4,450.00)		$4,450.00		$0.00

		01-630-5270		Recreation Property Rental		$3,500.00		$4,401.88								01-630-5270-000000-000000		Recreation Property Rental		$3,500.00		($4,401.88)		$4,401.88		$0.00

		01-630-5306		Recreation Employee Training		$150.00		$0.00								01-630-5306-000000-000000		Recreation Employee Training		$150.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5342		Recreation Printing & Binding		$200.00		$0.00								01-630-5342-000000-000000		Recreation Printing & Binding		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5420		Recreation Office Supplies		$600.00		$81.40								01-630-5420-000000-000000		Recreation Office Supplies		$600.00		($81.40)		$81.40		$0.00

		01-630-5582		Recreation Baseball Programs		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5582-000000-000000		Recreation Baseball Programs		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5584		Recreation Other Summer Events		$8,300.00		$1,457.39								01-630-5584-000000-000000		Recreation Other Summer Events		$8,300.00		($1,457.39)		$1,457.39		$0.00

		01-630-5587		Recreation Fall & Winter Programs		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5587-000000-000000		Recreation Fall & Winter Programs		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5712		Recreation Mileage Reimbursement		$150.00		$0.00								01-630-5712-000000-000000		Recreation Mileage Reimbursement		$150.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5730		Recreation Dues & Publications		$250.00		$0.00								01-630-5730-000000-000000		Recreation Dues & Publications		$250.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5856		Recreation Other Improvements		$25,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5856-000000-000000		Recreation Other Improvements		$25,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-631-5584		Veteran Organ Memorial Day Parade		$10,000.00		$0.00								01-631-5584-000000-000000		Veteran Organ Memorial Day Parade		$10,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-650-5120		Parks Part Time Payroll		$11,000.00		$11,175.00								01-650-5120-000000-000000		Parks Part Time Payroll		$11,000.00		($11,175.00)		$11,175.00		$0.00

		01-650-5241		Parks Service Contracts		$2,900.00		$3,171.54								01-650-5241-000000-000000		Parks Service Contracts		$2,900.00		($3,171.54)		$3,171.54		$0.00

		01-650-5430		Parks Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		$896.67								01-650-5430-000000-000000		Parks Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		($896.67)		$896.67		$0.00

		01-650-5433		Parks R & M Equipment		$5,500.00		$5,866.40								01-650-5433-000000-000000		Parks R & M Equipment		$5,500.00		($5,866.40)		$5,866.40		$0.00

		01-650-5460		Parks Grounds Maint Supplies		$9,000.00		$7,040.00								01-650-5460-000000-000000		Parks Grounds Maint Supplies		$9,000.00		($7,040.00)		$7,040.00		$0.00

		01-650-5531		Parks Chemicals		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-650-5531-000000-000000		Parks Chemicals		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-650-5533		Parks Maintenance Materials		$4,500.00		$4,092.80								01-650-5533-000000-000000		Parks Maintenance Materials		$4,500.00		($4,092.80)		$4,092.80		$0.00

		01-650-5583		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		$1,500.00		$1,910.50								01-650-5583-000000-000000		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		$1,500.00		($1,910.50)		$1,910.50		$0.00

		01-650-5884		Parks Machinery & Equipment		$1,400.00		$0.00								01-650-5884-000000-000000		Parks Machinery & Equipment		$1,400.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5460		Open Space Supplies		$500.00		$0.00								01-651-5460-000000-000000		Open Space Supplies		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5583		Open Space Tools		$1,200.00		$186.49								01-651-5583-000000-000000		Open Space Tools		$1,200.00		($186.49)		$186.49		$0.00

		01-651-5797		Open Space Permits		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-651-5797-000000-000000		Open Space Permits		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5856		Open Space Other Improvements		$600.00		$0.00								01-651-5856-000000-000000		Open Space Other Improvements		$600.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-691-5120		Historical Comm Part-Time		$300.00		$69.76								01-691-5120-000000-000000		Historical Comm Part-Time		$300.00		($69.76)		$69.76		$0.00

		01-691-5312		Historical Comm Other Professional		$2,000.00		$2,347.50								01-691-5312-000000-000000		Historical Comm Other Professional		$2,000.00		($2,347.50)		$2,347.50		$0.00

		01-691-5430		Historical Comm Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		$986.27								01-691-5430-000000-000000		Historical Comm Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		($986.27)		$986.27		$0.00

		01-710-5910		Debt Service Non Exempt Principal		$859,500.00		$661,500.00								01-710-5910-000000-000000		Debt Service Non Exempt Principal		$859,500.00		($661,500.00)		$661,500.00		$0.00

		01-710-5911		Debt Service Non Exempt Interest		$450,010.00		$344,033.75								01-710-5911-000000-000000		Debt Service Non Exempt Interest		$450,010.00		($344,033.75)		$344,033.75		$0.00

		01-710-5915		Debt Service Interest Short Term		$60,000.00		$0.00								01-710-5915-000000-000000		Debt Service Interest Short Term		$60,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-710-5916		Debt Service Exempt Interest		$751,081.00		$620,043.97								01-710-5916-000000-000000		Debt Service Exempt Interest		$751,081.00		($620,043.97)		$620,043.97		$0.00

		01-710-5919		Debt Service Exempt Principal		$2,029,000.00		$1,610,758.16								01-710-5919-000000-000000		Debt Service Exempt Principal		$2,029,000.00		($1,610,758.16)		$1,610,758.16		$0.00

		01-820-5631		Special Education Assessment		$14,379.00		$7,136.00								01-820-5631-000000-000000		Special Education Assessment		$14,379.00		($7,136.00)		$7,136.00		$0.00

		01-820-5639		Mosquito Control Projects		$78,874.00		$46,011.00								01-820-5639-000000-000000		Mosquito Control Projects		$78,874.00		($46,011.00)		$46,011.00		$0.00

		01-820-5640		Air Pollution Control		$9,920.00		$5,789.00								01-820-5640-000000-000000		Air Pollution Control		$9,920.00		($5,789.00)		$5,789.00		$0.00

		01-820-5646		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		$29,080.00		$16,968.00								01-820-5646-000000-000000		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		$29,080.00		($16,968.00)		$16,968.00		$0.00

		01-820-5651		School Choice Assessment		$423,451.00		$240,528.00								01-820-5651-000000-000000		School Choice Assessment		$423,451.00		($240,528.00)		$240,528.00		$0.00

		01-820-5652		Charter School Assessment		$3,548,661.00		$2,175,274.00								01-820-5652-000000-000000		Charter School Assessment		$3,548,661.00		($2,175,274.00)		$2,175,274.00		$0.00

		01-820-5663		LRTA Assessment		$235,188.00		$137,200.00								01-820-5663-000000-000000		LRTA Assessment		$235,188.00		($137,200.00)		$137,200.00		$0.00

		01-911-5176		Medicare & FICA		$800,000.00		$431,978.41								01-911-5176-000000-000000		Medicare & FICA		$800,000.00		($431,978.41)		$431,978.41		$0.00

		01-911-5177		Retirement Fund		$7,223,000.00		$7,203,873.59								01-911-5177-000000-000000		Retirement Fund		$7,223,000.00		($7,203,873.59)		$7,203,873.59		$0.00

		01-912-5179		Workers Comp  Insurance Premium		$440,000.00		$293,753.25								01-912-5179-000000-000000		Workers Comp  Insurance Premium		$440,000.00		($293,753.25)		$293,753.25		$0.00

		01-914-5172		Unemployment Insurance		$96,000.00		$39,278.95								01-914-5172-000000-000000		Unemployment Insurance		$96,000.00		($39,278.95)		$39,278.95		$0.00

		01-914-5175		Administrative Expense		$10,000.00		$2,337.50								01-914-5175-000000-000000		Administrative Expense		$10,000.00		($2,337.50)		$2,337.50		$0.00

		01-914-5756		Health Insurance - Town Contribution		$11,170,000.00		$7,434,755.07								01-914-5756-000000-000000		Health Insurance - Town Contribution		$11,170,000.00		($7,434,755.07)		$7,434,755.07		$0.00

		01-914-5758		Employee Wellness		$10,000.00		$808.88								01-914-5758-000000-000000		Employee Wellness		$10,000.00		($808.88)		$808.88		$0.00

		01-915-5756		Life Insurance - Town Contribution		$66,000.00		$37,924.48								01-915-5756-000000-000000		Life Insurance - Town Contribution		$66,000.00		($37,924.48)		$37,924.48		$0.00

		01-919-5756		Dental Insurance - Town Contribution		$450,000.00		$211,749.81								01-919-5756-000000-000000		Dental Insurance - Town Contribution		$450,000.00		($211,749.81)		$211,749.81		$0.00

		01-942-5111		Salary & Wage Adjustment		$77,201.00		$0.00								01-942-5111-000000-000000		Salary & Wage Adjustment		$77,201.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-942-5151		Wage Buy-Back		$500,000.00		$209,605.64								01-942-5151-000000-000000		Wage Buy-Back		$500,000.00		($209,605.64)		$209,605.64		$0.00

		01-942-5796		Contingency - Reserves		$335,000.00		$0.00		$60,724,168		$0				01-942-5796-000000-000000		Contingency - Reserves		$335,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-942-5965		Transfer from Free Cash		$3,434,000.00		$3,434,000.00								01-942-5965-000000-000000		Transfer from Free Cash		$3,434,000.00		($3,434,000.00)		$3,434,000.00		$0.00

		01-942-5967		Transfer to Stormwater Enterprise Fund		$279,579.00		$279,579.00								01-942-5967-000000-000000		Transfer to Stormwater Enterprise Fund		$279,579.00		($279,579.00)		$279,579.00		$0.00

		01-990-5963		Transfer to Capital Fund		$11,800.00		$11,800.26								01-990-5963-000000-000000		Transfer to Capital Fund		$11,800.00		($11,800.26)		$11,800.26		$0.00

		21-172-5110		CPA Payroll		$24,981.00		$0.00								21-172-5110-000000-000000		CPA Payroll		$24,981.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		21-172-5301		CPA Advertising		$1,000.00		$249.39								21-172-5301-000000-000000		CPA Advertising		$1,000.00		($249.39)		$249.39		$0.00

		21-172-5316		CPA Appraisals Studies & Surveys		$30,000.00		$0.00								21-172-5316-000000-000000		CPA Appraisals Studies & Surveys		$30,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		21-172-5730		CPA Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		$4,350.00								21-172-5730-000000-000000		CPA Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		($4,350.00)		$4,350.00		$0.00

		21-172-5910		CPA Maturing Debt L-T Prin		$410,000.00		$375,000.00								21-172-5910-000000-000000		CPA Maturing Debt L-T Prin		$410,000.00		($375,000.00)		$375,000.00		$0.00

		21-172-5915		CPA Interest on L-T Debt		$134,015.00		$71,695.00								21-172-5915-000000-000000		CPA Interest on L-T Debt		$134,015.00		($71,695.00)		$71,695.00		$0.00

		21-172-5963		Transfer to Capital Projects CPA		$895,000.00		$895,000.00								21-172-5963-000000-000000		Transfer to Capital Projects CPA		$895,000.00		($895,000.00)		$895,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5110		Full Time Payroll - Sewer		$270,799.00		$175,342.67								60-442-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll - Sewer		$270,799.00		($175,342.67)		$175,342.67		$0.00

		60-442-5130		Overtime		$5,000.00		$487.27								60-442-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$5,000.00		($487.27)		$487.27		$0.00

		60-442-5140		Longevity - Sewer		$1,200.00		$1,050.00								60-442-5140-000000-000000		Longevity - Sewer		$1,200.00		($1,050.00)		$1,050.00		$0.00

		60-442-5210		Electricity - Sewer		$43,000.00		$29,693.43								60-442-5210-000000-000000		Electricity - Sewer		$43,000.00		($29,693.43)		$29,693.43		$0.00

		60-442-5212		Heating Gas - Sewer		$6,500.00		$2,492.54								60-442-5212-000000-000000		Heating Gas - Sewer		$6,500.00		($2,492.54)		$2,492.54		$0.00

		60-442-5231		Sewer Charges - Sewer		$2,200,000.00		$2,388,442.86								60-442-5231-000000-000000		Sewer Charges - Sewer		$2,200,000.00		($2,388,442.86)		$2,388,442.86		$0.00

		60-442-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck - Sewer		$2,500.00		$560.00								60-442-5240-000000-000000		R & M - Auto/Truck - Sewer		$2,500.00		($560.00)		$560.00		$0.00

		60-442-5241		Service Contracts - Sewer		$220,000.00		$66,481.82								60-442-5241-000000-000000		Service Contracts - Sewer		$220,000.00		($66,481.82)		$66,481.82		$0.00

		60-442-5301		Advertising - Sewer		$1,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Sewer		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5310		Bank Service Charges - Sewer		$65,000.00		$32,030.08								60-442-5310-000000-000000		Bank Service Charges - Sewer		$65,000.00		($32,030.08)		$32,030.08		$0.00

		60-442-5340		Telephone - Sewer		$9,800.00		$5,696.25								60-442-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Sewer		$9,800.00		($5,696.25)		$5,696.25		$0.00

		60-442-5341		Postage - Sewer		$18,000.00		$11,172.79								60-442-5341-000000-000000		Postage - Sewer		$18,000.00		($11,172.79)		$11,172.79		$0.00

		60-442-5342		Printing & Binding - Sewer		$10,000.00		$5,578.60								60-442-5342-000000-000000		Printing & Binding - Sewer		$10,000.00		($5,578.60)		$5,578.60		$0.00

		60-442-5420		Office Supplies - Sewer		$1,500.00		$508.37								60-442-5420-000000-000000		Office Supplies - Sewer		$1,500.00		($508.37)		$508.37		$0.00

		60-442-5481		Vehicle - Fuel Sewer		$4,000.00		$2,713.45								60-442-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle - Fuel Sewer		$4,000.00		($2,713.45)		$2,713.45		$0.00

		60-442-5533		Maintenance Materials - Sewer		$60,000.00		$16,469.95								60-442-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials - Sewer		$60,000.00		($16,469.95)		$16,469.95		$0.00

		60-442-5712		Mileage Reimbursement - Sewer		$1,500.00		$0.00								60-442-5712-000000-000000		Mileage Reimbursement - Sewer		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5797		Miscellaneous - Sewer		$1,500.00		$501.94								60-442-5797-000000-000000		Miscellaneous - Sewer		$1,500.00		($501.94)		$501.94		$0.00

		60-442-5882		Other Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5882-000000-000000		Other Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5883		Capital Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5883-000000-000000		Capital Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5910		Maturing Principal L-T Debt - Sewer		$817,000.00		$694,000.00								60-442-5910-000000-000000		Maturing Principal L-T Debt - Sewer		$817,000.00		($694,000.00)		$694,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5913		MWPAT Bond Principal Debt - Sewer		$2,110,672.00		$2,110,672.38								60-442-5913-000000-000000		MWPAT Bond Principal Debt - Sewer		$2,110,672.00		($2,110,672.38)		$2,110,672.38		$0.00

		60-442-5915		Interest on Long Term Debt - Sewer		$126,068.00		$100,217.50								60-442-5915-000000-000000		Interest on Long Term Debt - Sewer		$126,068.00		($100,217.50)		$100,217.50		$0.00

		60-442-5917		MWPAT Bond Interest Debt - Sewer		$427,380.00		$427,067.28								60-442-5917-000000-000000		MWPAT Bond Interest Debt - Sewer		$427,380.00		($427,067.28)		$427,067.28		$0.00

		60-442-5925		Interest on S-T Notes Debt - Sewer		$50,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5925-000000-000000		Interest on S-T Notes Debt - Sewer		$50,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5961		Transfer to General Fund - Sewer		$840,000.00		$840,000.00								60-442-5961-000000-000000		Transfer to General Fund - Sewer		$840,000.00		($840,000.00)		$840,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5963		Trans to Capital Project Fund - Sewer		$500,000.00		$500,000.00								60-442-5963-000000-000000		Trans to Capital Project Fund - Sewer		$500,000.00		($500,000.00)		$500,000.00		$0.00

		61-452-5110		Full Time Payroll - Water		$25,387.00		$17,160.14								61-452-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll - Water		$25,387.00		($17,160.14)		$17,160.14		$0.00

		61-452-5130		Overtime		$3,000.00		$0.00								61-452-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5210		Electricity - Water		$23,000.00		$6,250.67								61-452-5210-000000-000000		Electricity - Water		$23,000.00		($6,250.67)		$6,250.67		$0.00

		61-452-5211		Heating Oil - Water		$500.00		$0.00								61-452-5211-000000-000000		Heating Oil - Water		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5212		Heating Gas - Water		$500.00		$405.01								61-452-5212-000000-000000		Heating Gas - Water		$500.00		($405.01)		$405.01		$0.00

		61-452-5230		Water Charges - Water		$1,220,000.00		$786,560.53								61-452-5230-000000-000000		Water Charges - Water		$1,220,000.00		($786,560.53)		$786,560.53		$0.00

		61-452-5241		Service Contracts - Water		$170,000.00		$117,541.29								61-452-5241-000000-000000		Service Contracts - Water		$170,000.00		($117,541.29)		$117,541.29		$0.00

		61-452-5301		Advertising - Water		$2,500.00		$0.00								61-452-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Water		$2,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5340		Telephone - Water		$1,500.00		$780.26								61-452-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Water		$1,500.00		($780.26)		$780.26		$0.00

		61-452-5420		Supplies		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5533		Maintenance Materials - Water		$84,500.00		$11,550.11								61-452-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials - Water		$84,500.00		($11,550.11)		$11,550.11		$0.00

		61-452-5884		Machinery Equipment - Water		$12,000.00		$0.00								61-452-5884-000000-000000		Machinery Equipment - Water		$12,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5961		Transfer to General Fund - Water Enterprise		$191,000.00		$191,000.00								61-452-5961-000000-000000		Transfer to General Fund - Water Enterprise		$191,000.00		($191,000.00)		$191,000.00		$0.00

		62-455-5110		Full Time Payroll -  Storm Water		$226,829.00		$134,072.80								62-455-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll -  Storm Water		$226,829.00		($134,072.80)		$134,072.80		$0.00

		62-455-5130		Overtime		$5,000.00		$1,503.96								62-455-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$5,000.00		($1,503.96)		$1,503.96		$0.00

		62-455-5140		Storm Water Longevity		$1,750.00		$1,900.00								62-455-5140-000000-000000		Storm Water Longevity		$1,750.00		($1,900.00)		$1,900.00		$0.00

		62-455-5241		Service Contract - Storm Water		$135,000.00		$59,749.68								62-455-5241-000000-000000		Service Contract - Storm Water		$135,000.00		($59,749.68)		$59,749.68		$0.00

		62-455-5301		Advertising - Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00								62-455-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		62-455-5340		Telephone - Storm Water Enterprise		$1,000.00		$980.59								62-455-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Storm Water Enterprise		$1,000.00		($980.59)		$980.59		$0.00

		62-455-5420		Office Supplies - Storm Water		$4,000.00		$3,154.00								62-455-5420-000000-000000		Office Supplies - Storm Water		$4,000.00		($3,154.00)		$3,154.00		$0.00

		62-455-5421		Computer Supplies - Storm Water		$3,000.00		$2,535.43								62-455-5421-000000-000000		Computer Supplies - Storm Water		$3,000.00		($2,535.43)		$2,535.43		$0.00

		62-455-5481		Vehicle-Fuel-Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00								62-455-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle-Fuel-Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials-Storm Water Enterprise		$50,000.00		$20,759.00								62-455-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials-Storm Water Enterprise		$50,000.00		($20,759.00)		$20,759.00		$0.00

		63-680-5760		DATV Quarterly Payment		$496,925.00		$372,693.75								63-680-5760-000000-000000		DATV Quarterly Payment		$496,925.00		($372,693.75)		$372,693.75		$0.00

		63-680-5800		PEG Capital		$0		$0
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		01-122-4320-4420-0000		Spec Perm Filing Fees		$0.00		$1,300.00		$1,300.00		$0.00

		01-122-4400-4410-0000		Alcohol License		($67,500.00)		$75,400.00		$7,900.00		$111.70

		01-122-4400-4420-0000		Selectmen Licenses		($3,100.00)		$2,850.00		($250.00)		$91.94

		01-122-4640-4682-0000		School Choice		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-4660-4611-0000		State Owned Land		($79,298.00)		$39,606.00		($39,692.00)		$49.95

		01-122-4660-4671-0000		UGGA		($4,188,537.00)		$2,094,264.00		($2,094,273.00)		$50.00

		01-123-4600-4663-0000		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		($73,039.00)		$39,828.26		($33,210.74)		$54.53

		01-135-4800-0000-0000		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$293,952.91		$293,952.91		$0.00

		01-141-4320-4411-0000		Assessors List & Copy		($9,000.00)		$4,375.00		($4,625.00)		$48.61

		01-145-4145-4143-0000		Tax Sale Auction (Foreclosed Property)		$0.00		$131,395.98		$131,395.98		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4171-0000		Penalty & Interest - RE & PP Taxes		($135,000.00)		$60,611.04		($74,388.96)		$44.90

		01-145-4170-4172-0000		Penalty & Interest - MV Excise		$0.00		$25,782.65		$25,782.65		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - Tax Title		$0.00		$11,716.25		$11,716.25		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4174-0000		Penalty & Interest Tax Title Release		$0.00		($3,039.21)		($3,039.21)		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4176-0000		Tax Title Fees		$0.00		$4,601.90		$4,601.90		$0.00

		01-145-4680-4465-0000		Land Court Refunds		$0.00		$450.00		$450.00		$0.00

		01-145-4680-4772-0000		RMV - Tickets & Citations		($12,000.00)		$3,643.44		($8,356.56)		$30.36

		01-145-4770-4681-0000		Court Fines		($500.00)		$130.00		($370.00)		$26.00

		01-146-4110-2021-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2021		$0.00		$17.65		$17.65		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2022-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2022		$0.00		$83.01		$83.01		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2023-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2023		$0.00		$2,919.04		$2,919.04		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2024-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2024		($1,310,493.00)		$759,725.82		($550,767.18)		$57.97

		01-146-4120-2020-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2020		$0.00		$1,844.00		$1,844.00		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2021-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2021		$0.00		$20,116.19		$20,116.19		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2022-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2022		$0.00		$39,725.80		$39,725.80		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2023-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2023		$0.00		$361,424.51		$361,424.51		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2024-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2024		($57,510,779.00)		$30,477,898.02		($27,032,880.98)		$53.00

		01-146-4125-4142-0000		Tax Liens Redeemed		$0.00		$44,055.98		$44,055.98		$0.00

		01-146-4145-2024-0000		Pro Rated FY24 Taxes - Auction Property		$0.00		$6,226.24		$6,226.24		$0.00

		01-146-4150-0000-0000		Prior Years MVE Taxes Received		$0.00		$6,059.72		$6,059.72		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2017-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2017		$0.00		($84.10)		($84.10)		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2018-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2018		$0.00		($1,215.17)		($1,215.17)		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2019-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2019		$0.00		$1,794.38		$1,794.38		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2020-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2020		$0.00		$4,157.63		$4,157.63		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2021-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2021		$0.00		$16,127.85		$16,127.85		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2022-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2022		$0.00		$45,145.30		$45,145.30		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2023-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2023		$0.00		$594,337.82		$594,337.82		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2024-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2024		($4,782,200.00)		$0.00		($4,782,200.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2019-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2019		$0.00		$104.94		$104.94		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2020-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2020		$0.00		$98.84		$98.84		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2022-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2022		$0.00		$73.00		$73.00		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2023-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2023		($2,700.00)		$2,252.00		($448.00)		$83.41

		01-146-4170-4179-0000		Demand Fees		($120,000.00)		$58,049.86		($61,950.14)		$48.37

		01-146-4170-4440-0000		MV Clears		($27,000.00)		$15,530.00		($11,470.00)		$57.52

		01-146-4180-4180-0000		Payment in Lieu of Taxes - DHA		($21,000.00)		$0.00		($21,000.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4195-4480-0000		Cannabis Impact Fees		$0.00		$646,376.94		$646,376.94		$0.00

		01-146-4195-4481-0000		Cannabis Excise Tax		($1,300,000.00)		$607,670.16		($692,329.84)		$46.74

		01-146-4199-0000-0000		Local Meals Tax		($345,000.00)		$272,096.06		($72,903.94)		$78.87

		01-146-4320-4408-0000		Municipal Lien Certificate Fee		($15,000.00)		$6,850.00		($8,150.00)		$45.67

		01-146-4370-0000-0000		MVX Warrant Fee		($25,000.00)		$19,700.00		($5,300.00)		$78.80

		01-146-4750-0000-0000		Betterment Robbins		($10,000.00)		$0.00		($10,000.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4750-1411-0000		Unapportioned Betterment		$0.00		$5,130.00		$5,130.00		$0.00

		01-146-4750-2023-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY23		$0.00		$405.00		$405.00		$0.00

		01-146-4750-2024-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY24		$0.00		$1,350.00		$1,350.00		$0.00

		01-146-4800-4820-0000		Investment Earnings		($165,000.00)		$508,192.21		$343,192.21		$308.00

		01-161-4320-4417-0000		Raffle		$0.00		$175.00		$175.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4418-0000		Copies of Reports		$0.00		$32.00		$32.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4424-0000		Dog Licenses		($15,300.00)		$5,653.00		($9,647.00)		$36.95

		01-161-4320-4425-0000		LATE FEES-TOWN CLERK		$0.00		$100.00		$100.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4426-0000		Business Certification		($5,000.00)		$2,561.00		($2,439.00)		$51.22

		01-161-4320-4427-0000		Marriage License		($6,000.00)		$2,070.00		($3,930.00)		$34.50

		01-161-4320-4428-0000		Copy of Birth Death & Marriage Cer		($25,000.00)		$13,645.00		($11,355.00)		$54.58

		01-161-4320-4429-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries		$0.00		$395.75		$395.75		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4477-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries Admin Fee		$0.00		$47.70		$47.70		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4479-0000		Notary Fees		$0.00		$240.00		$240.00		$0.00

		01-175-4320-4401-0000		Planning Board Fees		($1,500.00)		$1,050.00		($450.00)		$70.00

		01-176-4320-4402-0000		Board of Appeal Fees		($500.00)		$6,070.00		$5,570.00		$1,214.00

		01-210-4320-4412-0000		Police - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($65,000.00)		$37,417.97		($27,582.03)		$57.57

		01-210-4320-4437-0000		Fire Arm ID		($9,000.00)		$10,112.50		$1,112.50		$112.36

		01-210-4770-4435-0000		Parking Tickets		($1,000.00)		$181.00		($819.00)		$18.10

		01-220-4320-4413-0000		Fire - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($900.00)		$468.40		($431.60)		$52.04

		01-220-4320-4441-0000		Propane Storage Permits		($1,000.00)		$800.00		($200.00)		$80.00

		01-220-4320-4442-0000		Fire Reports		$0.00		$10.00		$10.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4443-0000		Oil Burner Inspections		$0.00		$1,300.00		$1,300.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4444-0000		Blasting		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4449-0000		Smoke Detector		($15,900.00)		$11,675.00		($4,225.00)		$73.43

		01-220-4320-4456-0000		Sprinkler		$0.00		$1,575.00		$1,575.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4478-0000		Other FD Permits		($2,000.00)		$0.00		($2,000.00)		$0.00

		01-220-4770-4458-0000		Fire - Code Enforcement		$0.00		$400.00		$400.00		$0.00

		01-241-4400-4450-0000		Building Permits		($380,000.00)		$347,177.00		($32,823.00)		$91.36

		01-241-4400-4457-0000		Sheet Metal Permits		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-4400-4451-0000		Plumbing & Gas Permits		($67,000.00)		$47,976.00		($19,024.00)		$71.61

		01-242-4400-4452-0000		Gas Permits		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-244-4400-4454-0000		Sealer of Weights		($6,300.00)		$13,565.00		$7,265.00		$215.32

		01-245-4400-4453-0000		Electrical Permits		($100,000.00)		$94,360.00		($5,640.00)		$94.36

		01-292-4770-4773-0000		Dog Officer Fines		$0.00		$401.00		$401.00		$0.00

		01-300-4580-4462-0000		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		($150,000.00)		$146,183.16		($3,816.84)		$97.46

		01-300-4620-4617-0000		Charter School		($441,695.00)		$260,274.00		($181,421.00)		$58.93

		01-300-4620-4621-0000		Chapter 70		($27,170,143.00)		$13,585,068.00		($13,585,075.00)		$50.00

		01-410-4370-4405-0000		Engineering Revenue		($450.00)		$0.00		($450.00)		$0.00

		01-420-4320-4407-0000		Street Opening Fee		($3,150.00)		$500.00		($2,650.00)		$15.87

		01-510-4320-4406-0000		Board of Health		($25,000.00)		$32,085.00		$7,085.00		$128.34

		01-510-4320-4415-0000		BOH - Trench Permit		($5,000.00)		$3,250.00		($1,750.00)		$65.00

		01-510-4580-4463-0000		BOH - Medicaid Reimbursement		$0.00		$742.29		$742.29		$0.00

		01-510-4753-2023-0000		Apportioned 40U Assessment		$0.00		$19,441.28		$19,441.28		$0.00

		01-510-4754-0000-0000		40U Code Liens		$0.00		$70,500.00		$70,500.00		$0.00

		01-510-4770-4460-0000		BOH - Code Enforcement		$0.00		($11,973.00)		($11,973.00)		$0.00

		01-541-4730-4409-0000		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		($125,000.00)		$66,871.69		($58,128.31)		$53.50

		01-820-4610-4615-0000		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		$0.00		$10,788.00		$10,788.00		$0.00

		01-820-4610-4616-0000		Elderly Abatements		($184,611.00)		$0.00		($184,611.00)		$0.00

		01-990-4970-4974-0000		Transfer from Special Revenue Fund		($275,000.00)		$292,604.47		$17,604.47		$106.40

		01-990-4970-4980-0000		Transfer from Enterprise Fund		($1,031,000.00)		$1,031,000.00		$0.00		$100.00

		01-990-4970-4982-0000		Transfer in from Stabilization & Trust Fund		($146,756.00)		$146,756.00		$0.00		$100.00

		01-991-4979-0000-0000		Transfers from Capital Projects		$0.00		$39,283.62		$39,283.62		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		$0.00		$8,367.84		$8,367.84		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Non-recurring		$0.00		$15,274.82		$15,274.82		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4856-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Bad Check Fees		$0.00		$623.09		$623.09		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3321-0000		Summer Concert - Interest		$0.00		$161.18		$161.18		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3390-0000		Lakeview Ave Park - Fire Interest		$0.00		$703.85		$703.85		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3393-0000		Robbins Nest - Interest		$0.00		$1,688.91		$1,688.91		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3405-0000		Dracut Rewards Interest		$0.00		$23.38		$23.38		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3664-0000		Dracut Housing Auth Interest		$0.00		$380.18		$380.18		$0.00

		18-123-4835-3819-0000		Economic Development Donation - Revenue		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		18-135-4840-3805-0000		MIIA Risk Management Grant		$0.00		$10,000.00		$10,000.00		$0.00

		18-146-4800-4832-0000		School Technology Rev		$0.00		$275.00		$275.00		$0.00

		18-175-4835-3829-0000		Peer Review 5 Arlington Street Wendy		$0.00		$11,000.00		$11,000.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3826-0000		Peer Review Bartlett Estates		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3827-0000		135 Greenmont Peer Review		$0.00		$17,680.00		$17,680.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3830-0000		Peer Review Murphy Homes		$0.00		$15,000.00		$15,000.00		$0.00

		18-210-4800-3552-0000		Public Safety Donation Revenue		$0.00		$647.69		$647.69		$0.00

		18-300-4100-3508-0000		Private Donations Schools		$0.00		$5,000.00		$5,000.00		$0.00

		18-300-4835-6021-1067		AP Testing		$0.00		$16,432.00		$16,432.00		$0.00

		18-300-4835-6022-1068		Don Hall School Donation		$0.00		$16,240.50		$16,240.50		$0.00

		18-300-4840-6514-2400		Boston Symphony Bus Grant		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		18-510-4800-3797-0000		Opioid Abuse Prevntion BOH		$0.00		$150.00		$150.00		$0.00

		18-510-4835-3818-0000		Old Home Day Donation BOH		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		18-541-4680-5914-0000		COA - Cultural Council Grant		$0.00		$7,843.53		$7,843.53		$0.00

		18-541-4800-0000-0000		COA Donation-Greater Lowell Senior Citizen Trust Rev.		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		18-543-4100-3684-0000		Veterans Services Donation		$0.00		$2,500.00		$2,500.00		$0.00

		18-543-4800-3665-0000		Donation-Memorial/Veterans Day		$0.00		$200.00		$200.00		$0.00

		18-543-4820-3506-0000		Veterans Mem Park Interest		$0.00		$232.88		$232.88		$0.00

		21-145-4600-4680-0000		State Trust Fund Distribution		$0.00		$232,168.00		$232,168.00		$0.00

		21-146-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - CPA		$0.00		$1,288.24		$1,288.24		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2020-0000		CPA Surcharge 2020		$0.00		$59.59		$59.59		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2021-0000		CPA Surcharge 2021		$0.00		$363.72		$363.72		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2022-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY22		$0.00		$780.67		$780.67		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2023-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY23		$0.00		$6,716.03		$6,716.03		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2024-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY24		$0.00		$605,463.91		$605,463.91		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$7,015.63		$7,015.63		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4821-0000		Earnings on Investments - Open		$0.00		$57,074.68		$57,074.68		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4822-0000		Earnings on Investments - Historic		$0.00		$20,705.92		$20,705.92		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4823-0000		Earnings on Investments - Comm		$0.00		$54,590.02		$54,590.02		$0.00

		22-122-4320-3869-0000		Veterans Concession Rev		$0.00		$3,199.13		$3,199.13		$0.00

		22-135-4840-3809-0000		Town Restitution Payments		$0.00		$2,254.00		$2,254.00		$0.00

		22-135-4970-3598-0000		EV Charging Stations OFS		$0.00		$469.11		$469.11		$0.00

		22-161-4318-3316-0000		Town Trash Bags Rev.		$0.00		$480.00		$480.00		$0.00

		22-161-4319-3312-0000		Compost Bins - Recycle Bins Rev		$0.00		$225.00		$225.00		$0.00

		22-161-4843-3580-0000		Town Insurance Recovery Rev		$0.00		$16,911.02		$16,911.02		$0.00

		22-210-4843-3576-0000		Police Insur Recovery Rev		$0.00		$9,986.85		$9,986.85		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3551-0000		Broadway Production CF		$0.00		$5,269.41		$5,269.41		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3574-0000		Athletic Revolving		$0.00		$90,378.19		$90,378.19		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3610-0000		JHS Show Production CF		$0.00		$284.06		$284.06		$0.00

		22-300-4200-3317-0000		Pre-School Tuition Deposits		$0.00		$37,315.00		$37,315.00		$0.00

		22-300-4800-6506-1071		UML Dual Enrollment Program		$0.00		$3,500.00		$3,500.00		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3574-0000		Athletic Revolving Rev		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3588-5125		School Revolving - Rental of Facilities		$0.00		$59,916.50		$59,916.50		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3589-4205		MSEC Parker School Lease Revenue		$0.00		$225,040.65		$225,040.65		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3622-4109		School Private Transportation		$0.00		$163,177.78		$163,177.78		$0.00

		22-300-4840-6003-0000		Chapter 44 District - Revenue		$0.00		$1,411.98		$1,411.98		$0.00

		22-300-4840-6004-0000		Chapter 44 High School - Revenue		$0.00		$329.00		$329.00		$0.00

		22-420-4843-3500-0000		DPW Insurance Recovery Rev		$0.00		$12,269.60		$12,269.60		$0.00

		22-541-4320-3570-0000		COA Revolving Rev		$0.00		$18,447.27		$18,447.27		$0.00

		22-543-4840-3579-0000		Towns Flag Program Rev.		$0.00		$285.00		$285.00		$0.00

		22-610-4771-3571-0000		Library Revolving Rev		$0.00		$8,727.19		$8,727.19		$0.00

		22-630-4370-3572-0000		Recreation Revolving Revenue		$0.00		$136,958.84		$136,958.84		$0.00

		22-630-4370-3575-0000		Field Maintenance Revolving		$0.00		$2,000.00		$2,000.00		$0.00

		23-161-4424-3302-0000		Kennel Fund Revenue		$0.00		$212.00		$212.00		$0.00

		23-171-4320-3309-0000		Conservation Wetland Rev		$0.00		$7,702.50		$7,702.50		$0.00

		23-491-4382-3295-2013		Grave Opening		$0.00		$8,200.00		$8,200.00		$0.00

		23-491-4386-3305-2013		Sale of Cemetery Lots		$0.00		$7,650.00		$7,650.00		$0.00

		23-610-4640-3306-0000		Library State Aid Rev		$0.00		$41,088.59		$41,088.59		$0.00

		24-300-4580-3485-0000		School Choice Receipt		$0.00		$36,735.00		$36,735.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-3621-0000		Circuit Breaker Rev		$0.00		$584,084.00		$584,084.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6010-2290		FY22 ARP IDEA - Revenue		$0.00		$11,961.00		$11,961.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6012-2283		FY22 Title I Grant - Revenue		$0.00		$2,469.00		$2,469.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6024-2205		ESSER III - State Revenue		$0.00		$363,982.00		$363,982.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6027-2382		FY23 Title II Grant		$0.00		$9,545.00		$9,545.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6028-2383		FY23 Title I Grant		$0.00		$357,375.00		$357,375.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6029-2384		FY23 Title IV Grant		$0.00		$9,359.00		$9,359.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6030-2385		FY23 SPED 262 Grant		$0.00		$3,186.00		$3,186.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6031-2386		FY23 SPED 240 (IDEA) Grant		$0.00		$410,289.00		$410,289.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6032-2389		FY23 Title IIA Grant		$0.00		$43,819.00		$43,819.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6505-2329		Compr School Health Services Grant		$0.00		$15,000.00		$15,000.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6508-2482		FY24 Title II		$0.00		$6,317.50		$6,317.50		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6509-2484		FY24 Title IV		$0.00		$10,250.36		$10,250.36		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6510-2483		FY24 Title I		$0.00		$76,093.55		$76,093.55		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6511-2485		FY24 SPED 262		$0.00		$6,679.37		$6,679.37		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6512-2486		FY24 SPED 240		$0.00		$500,754.43		$500,754.43		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6513-2489		FY24 Title IIA		$0.00		$12,000.00		$12,000.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6515-2410		FY24 Chronic Absences		$0.00		$10,000.00		$10,000.00		$0.00

		25-123-4680-5930-0000		Design-Engineering Dam - Rev		$0.00		$13,570.00		$13,570.00		$0.00

		25-123-4820-5929-0000		Interest Federal Funds - ARRA		$0.00		$231,056.29		$231,056.29		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5946-0000		FY22 Community Compact Grant		$0.00		($107.00)		($107.00)		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5984-0000		FY23 Open Space DHCD Planning Grant		$0.00		$20,776.71		$20,776.71		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5987-0000		FY23 Green Communities Grant		$0.00		$148,207.50		$148,207.50		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5988-0000		EV Charging Station		$0.00		$41,322.00		$41,322.00		$0.00

		25-176-4680-7024-0000		FY24 Community Planning Early Action Grant		$0.00		$50,000.00		$50,000.00		$0.00

		25-220-4680-5932-0000		Fire HAZMAT Grant Revenue		$0.00		$4,897.78		$4,897.78		$0.00

		25-220-4680-5983-0000		FY23 Fire Equipment Grant		$0.00		$24,247.00		$24,247.00		$0.00

		25-421-4680-5991-0000		Traffic & Safety Improv Broadway Rd		$0.00		$17,114.00		$17,114.00		$0.00

		25-421-4840-7025-0000		Nashua Road Project - Mass DOT		$0.00		$66,569.65		$66,569.65		$0.00

		25-541-4100-3564-0000		Elder Affairs Grant CF		$0.00		$54,775.00		$54,775.00		$0.00

		25-610-4680-5974-0000		Library Serv & Technology Grant		$0.00		$5,762.00		$5,762.00		$0.00

		25-699-4820-3466-0000		Dracut Arts Council - Interest		$0.00		$455.34		$455.34		$0.00

		26-300-4370-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving Local Rev		$0.00		$30,318.49		$30,318.49		$0.00

		26-300-4580-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving Fed Rev		$0.00		$1,000,433.72		$1,000,433.72		$0.00

		26-300-4640-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving State Rev		$0.00		$7,895.91		$7,895.91		$0.00

		27-421-4680-5390-0000		Chapter 90 Reimbursements		$0.00		$227,289.29		$227,289.29		$0.00

		35-421-4984-5938-0000		DPW Dump Truck Lease Oth Rev Sources		$0.00		$205,000.00		$205,000.00		$0.00

		36-123-4984-7023-0000		Easement - 90 Loon Hill Road OFS		$0.00		$11,800.00		$11,800.00		$0.00

		36-162-4984-7019-0000		Election & Registration Equipment OFS		$0.00		$30,000.00		$30,000.00		$0.00

		36-196-4984-7020-0000		Town Equipment OFS		$0.00		$65,000.00		$65,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-5967-0000		Marked Police Vehicles Replacement		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7014-0000		Police Cargo Van OFS		$0.00		$35,000.00		$35,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7015-0000		Detective Response Vehicle Repl OFS		$0.00		$65,000.00		$65,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7016-0000		Mobile Data Terminals with E-Ticket OFS		$0.00		$80,000.00		$80,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7017-0000		Police Radio Digital Equip OFS		$0.00		$18,000.00		$18,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7009-0000		Deputy Chiefs Vehicle OFS		$0.00		$100,000.00		$100,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7010-0000		Fire Gear and Equipment OFS		$0.00		$74,000.00		$74,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7011-0000		Fire Truck Squad 1 OFS		$0.00		$400,000.00		$400,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7012-0000		Jones Ave Station 2 Roof Repl OFS		$0.00		$42,000.00		$42,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7013-0000		Lucas 3 Chest Compression - OFS		$0.00		$44,000.00		$44,000.00		$0.00

		36-300-4984-5970-0000		District - Replace Network Switching		$0.00		$177,470.03		$177,470.03		$0.00

		36-300-4984-7022-0000		Solar Panels OFS		$0.00		$545,000.00		$545,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-5957-0000		Road Resurfacing		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7006-0000		DPW Equipment OFS		$0.00		$75,000.00		$75,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7007-0000		Cemetery Dump Truck Replacement OFS		$0.00		$90,000.00		$90,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7008-0000		DPW Multi Purpose Truck Replacement OFS		$0.00		$250,000.00		$250,000.00		$0.00

		36-442-4974-5972-0000		Sewer Pipe Lining Phase 2-6		$0.00		$525,117.08		$525,117.08		$0.00

		36-610-4984-7018-0000		Library Roof Replacement OFS		$0.00		$100,000.00		$100,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7000-0000		BBF Engineering Study & Design OFS		$0.00		$150,000.00		$150,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7001-0000		BBF Workshop Demolition OFS		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7002-0000		Coburn House Harmony Hall Study OFS		$0.00		$50,000.00		$50,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7003-0000		NFC National Fitness Equipment OFS		$0.00		$170,000.00		$170,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7004-0000		Restoration of Historical and Vital Records OFS		$0.00		$240,000.00		$240,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7005-0000		Professional Services Tennis/Pickleball Court OFS		$0.00		$85,000.00		$85,000.00		$0.00

		57-300-4984-7021-0000		Feasibility Study Schools OFS		$0.00		$1,000,000.00		$1,000,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-4170-4173-0000		Sewer Liens		$0.00		$19,651.25		$19,651.25		$0.00

		60-442-4170-4179-0000		Penalty Interest & Demand - Sewer		$0.00		$22,830.58		$22,830.58		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2022-0000		Sewer Usage Charges- 2022		$0.00		$231.28		$231.28		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2023-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY23		$0.00		$343,905.62		$343,905.62		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2024-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY24		$0.00		$3,025,572.08		$3,025,572.08		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4439-0000		Fees - Infiltration & Inflow		$0.00		$19,500.00		$19,500.00		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4461-0000		Fees-Sewer - Trench Permit		$0.00		$750.00		$750.00		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4472-0000		Fees - Permit & Privelage		$0.00		$78,650.00		$78,650.00		$0.00

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023		$0.00		$68,146.66		$68,146.66		$0.00

		60-442-4751-2024-0000		Special Assess. Autumn Rd. - FY24		$0.00		$219.76		$219.76		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$37,231.57		$37,231.57		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$1,856.00		$1,856.00		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - User Fee Interest		$0.00		$25,655.84		$25,655.84		$0.00

		61-452-4170-4173-0000		Water Liens		$0.00		$5,622.46		$5,622.46		$0.00

		61-452-4170-4179-0000		Penalties Interest & Demand Charges - Water		$0.00		$4,174.01		$4,174.01		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2022-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2022		$0.00		$16.99		$16.99		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2023-0000		Water Usage Charges FY2023		$0.00		$79,992.88		$79,992.88		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2024-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2024		$0.00		$706,520.39		$706,520.39		$0.00

		61-452-4320-4474-0000		Fees-Water - Trench Permit		$0.00		$350.00		$350.00		$0.00

		61-452-4320-4476-0000		Fees-Water - Tie-In Fee		$0.00		$17,600.00		$17,600.00		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$29,363.35		$29,363.35		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-  User Fee Interest		$0.00		$6,669.11		$6,669.11		$0.00

		62-455-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments - Storm Water		$0.00		$10,640.08		$10,640.08		$0.00

		62-455-4972-0000-0000		Transfer In from General Fund - Storm Water		$0.00		$279,579.00		$279,579.00		$0.00

		63-680-4500-4403-0000		Franchise Fee Comcast		$0.00		$255,520.61		$255,520.61		$0.00

		63-680-4800-4482-0000		Cable Comcast Other Revenue		$0.00		$8,112.39		$8,112.39		$0.00

		63-680-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Invest		$0.00		$2,110.91		$2,110.91		$0.00

		75-999-4820-3371-0000		OPEB Trust Fund Interest		$0.00		$120.86		$120.86		$0.00

		80-123-4820-3374-0000		General Stabilization Fund Revenue		$0.00		$46,908.20		$46,908.20		$0.00

		80-123-4820-3662-0000		Town Hall Stabilization Interest		$0.00		$29,455.11		$29,455.11		$0.00

		80-123-4820-5980-0000		OPIOID Interest		$0.00		$1,204.60		$1,204.60		$0.00

		80-123-4840-5980-0000		OPIOD Settlement Fund		$0.00		$15,703.19		$15,703.19		$0.00

		80-155-4820-3379-0000		Technology Stabilization Fund Interest		$0.00		$1,918.05		$1,918.05		$0.00

		80-300-4820-3347-0000		Special Education Stabilization Interest		$0.00		$4,995.78		$4,995.78		$0.00

		80-433-4820-3365-0000		Tip Fee Reserve Interest		$0.00		$2,368.23		$2,368.23		$0.00

		80-442-4820-3378-0000		Sewer Equip Stabilization Fund Interest		$0.00		$16,748.82		$16,748.82		$0.00

		81-122-4820-3413-0000		Old Home Days Intrest		$0.00		$557.58		$557.58		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3354-0000		Conservation Fund Interest		$0.00		$27.54		$27.54		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3377-0000		Hovey Plaza Ball Field Interest		$0.00		$56.83		$56.83		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3380-0000		Veterans Fund Revenue		$0.00		$367.58		$367.58		$0.00

		81-135-4800-3828-0000		Auction Properties Surplus		$0.00		$292,788.35		$292,788.35		$0.00

		81-210-4383-2542-0000		Police Detail Revolving Deposit		$0.00		$728,989.20		$728,989.20		$0.00

		81-210-4800-3601-0000		Mental Health Clinician		$0.00		$28,615.19		$28,615.19		$0.00

		81-220-4383-2543-0000		Fire Detail Revolving Deposits		$0.00		$44,284.00		$44,284.00		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2569-0000		DHS Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$28,506.66		$28,506.66		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2570-0000		Richardson Middle School Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$6,892.49		$6,892.49		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2571-0000		Greenmont Avenue Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$1,766.13		$1,766.13		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2572-0000		Brookside Elementary Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$1,107.60		$1,107.60		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2574-0000		Campbell School Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$0.40		$0.40		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2575-0000		Englesby Intermediate Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$2.42		$2.42		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2576-0000		Student Activity Transfers		$0.00		$0.24		$0.24		$0.00

		84-122-4820-3385-0000		Gerald & Wanda Carle Interest		$0.00		$826.76		$826.76		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3353-0000		Hovey Scholarship Interest		$0.00		$324.11		$324.11		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3359-0000		Peabody Trust Interest		$0.00		$51.44		$51.44		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3370-0000		Cheever School Interest		$0.00		$35.41		$35.41		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3375-0000		George Hovey Square Interest		$0.00		$170.84		$170.84		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3376-0000		George Hovey Library Int		$0.00		$53.73		$53.73		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3382-0000		Hovey Varnum Park Int		$0.00		$148.77		$148.77		$0.00

		84-210-4775-3395-0000		Law Enforcement Trust Revenue		$0.00		$196.85		$196.85		$0.00

		84-491-4475-3356-2013		Perpetual Care Sale of Lots		$0.00		$1,800.00		$1,800.00		$0.00

		84-491-4820-3356-2013		Perpetual Care Interest		$0.00		$4,586.31		$4,586.31		$0.00

		84-691-4820-3355-0000		Rose Peabody Curio Interest		$0.00		$153.86		$153.86		$0.00

		89-000-4000-2550-3335		Bond Escrow Account - General Dep		$0.00		$479,555.42		$479,555.42		$0.00

		89-421-4800-2546-0000		Highway Bond Deposit		$0.00		$4,640.00		$4,640.00		$0.00





FTE

		Town of Dracut - Town Employees Staffing



		Department/Description		FY2023						FY2024						FY2025

				FT		PT		Total		FT		PT		Total		FT		PT		Total

		Selectmen 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Town Manager 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Asst. Town Manager/Finance Director		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Assessors 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Treasurer 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Tax Collector 		2		1		3		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Human Resources 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Informational Technology 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Town Clerk 		4		0		4		4		0		4		4		0		4

		Planning Board/Conservation 		2		0		2		3		0		3		2		0		2

		Building Maintenance 		5		4		9		6		3		9		5		3		8

		Police Department 		49		3		52		52		4		56		51		4		55

		Chief & Deputy Chief		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Police Officers		44		0		44		47		0		47		47		0		47

		Office Staff		3		3		6		3		4		7		2		4		6

		Fire Department 		44		0		44		45		0		45		44		0		44

		Chief & Deputy Chief 		3		0		3		4		0		4		3		0		3

		Fire Fighters		40		0		40		40		0		40		40		0		40

		Office Staff		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Building 		4		0		4		4		0		4		4		0		4

		Plumbing & Gas 		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1		1

		Wiring 		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1		1

		Animal Control  		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Engineering 		3		0		3		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Public Works 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Highway Maintenance 		17		0		17		17		0		17		17		0		17

		Tree Department 		4		0		4		4		0		4		3		0		3

		Vehicle Maintenance 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Cemetery Division 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Board of Health 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Council on Aging 		6		4		10		7		3		10		7		2		9

		Recreation		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Veteran Services 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Library 		8		13		21		8		13		21		8		13		21

		Sewer/Water		5		0		5		5		0		5		5		0		5

		Stormwater		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Total Employees		184		27		211		190		25		215		185		24		209





Expenditure Upload Changes

		Changes from Original Budget Upload 

		Department		Account		Adjustment		Reason





















		Total Budget Adjustment July 1, 2024				0









Selectmen

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Selectmen (Dept. #122)



		Employee		Position		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Rowe, Shannon		Exec. Asst Selectmen		9		11		35		39.390		71,692.01		9		12		40.570		73,837.40		1,419.95

		Selecmen Stipends												10,000.00								10,000.00





		Total Salaries												81,692.01								83,837.40



		Overtime																				5,000.00



		Total																				88,837.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				283.99































































Town Manager

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Town Manager (Dept. #123)



		Employee		Position		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Carver, Sam		Admin Assist		9		11		35		39.390		71,689.80		9		12		40.570		73,837.40		1,419.95

		Vandal, Ann		Town Manager		N/A				35		102.010		185,658.20		N/A				105.070		191,227.95		3,677.46



		Vacation Buy-Back																				7,354.92

		Overtime																				5,000.00

		Part-Time																				0.00



		Total Salaries												257,348.00								277,420.27





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,019.48







































































Finance Director

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Finance Director/Accountant (Dept. #135)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Arsenault, Cheryl		Asst. Town Accountant		9		3		35		31.09		56,583.80		9		4		32.02		58,276.40		1,120.70

		Garofalo, Victor		Asst. Town Manager		19		12		35		86.60		157,612.00		19		13		89.20		162,344.00		3,122.00

		O'Connor, Barbara		Procurement Officer		12		9		35		49.85		90,727.00		12		10		51.35		93,457.00		1,797.25



		Total Salaries												304,922.80								314,077.40



		Vacation Buyback Garofalo												6,062								6,244



		Total Salaries												310,984.80								320,321.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,207.99







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		IT (Dept. #155)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Guilmette, Nathan		IT Director		14		11		35		62.81		114,314.20		14		12		64.69		117,735.80		2,264.15

		Naylor, Madison		IT Specialist		10		3		35		34.19		62,225.80		10		4		35.21		64,082.20		1,232.35



		Total Salaries												176,540.00								181,818.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				699.30





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Human Resources  (Dept. #152)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Vozzella, Sabrina		HR Generalist		10		5		35		36.27		66,011.40		10		6		37.36		67,995.20		1,307.60



		Total Salaries												66,011.40								67,995.20





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				261.52































Assessors

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Assessors (Dept. #141)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Antifonario, Ashley		Office Manager/
PT Assessor		8		2		35		27.68		50,377.60		8		3		28.51		51,888.20		997.85

		Golden, Karen		Principal Assessor		12		9		35		49.85		90,727.00		12		10		51.35		93,457.00		1,797.25

		Mernard, Elizabeth		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.76		39,603.20		SEIU-7		2		23.31		42,424.20		815.85





		Total Salaries												180,707.80								187,769.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				722.19







































































Treasurer

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Treasurer (Dept. #145)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Briggs, Carol		Treasurer		11		7		35		42.32		77,022.40		11		8		43.59		79,333.80		1,525.65

		Enos, Shawn		Asst. Treasurer/Collector		9		6		35		33.98		61,843.60		9		7		35.00		63,700.00		1,225.00

		Smith, Kaitlin		Payroll Clerk		SEIU-8		2		35		24.19		44,025.80		SEIU-8		3		25.91		47,156.20		906.85





		Total Salaries												182,891.80								190,190.00



		Longevity



		Total w/Longevity																				190,190.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				731.50































































Collector

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Collector (Dept. #146)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Grimes, Ashley		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.76		39,603.20		SEIU-7		2		23.31		42,424.20		815.85

		Merrill, Colleen		Collector		11		7		35		42.32		77,022.40		11		8		43.59		79,333.80		1,525.65





		Total Salaries												116,625.60								121,758.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				468.30





























































Town Clerk

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Town Clerk (Dept. #161)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Boissonneault, Jayne		Town Clerk		13		3		35		47.74		86,886.80		13		4		49.160		89,471.20		1,720.60

		Fast, Rachel		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.77		39,621.40		SEIU-7		2		23.310		42,424.20		815.85

		Hardy, Susan		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		5		35		25.46		46,337.20		SEIU-7		5		26.220		47,720.40		917.70

		Parra, Melissa		Asst. Town Clerk		9		3		35		32.02		58,276.40		9		4		32.990		60,041.80		1,154.65





		Total Salaries												231,121.80								239,657.60



		Longevity Hardy																				850.00

		Overtime																				200.00



		Total w/Longevity																				240,707.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				921.76





		Town Clerk Salary		216,614

		Election Salary		23,966

		Clerk Overtime		200

		Election Overtime		7,000

				247,779











































Planning

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Planning (Dept. 175)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Manugian, Alison		Community Development Dir.		15		5		35		55.76		101,483.20		15		6		57.43		104,522.60		2,010.05

		Anderson, Jacqueline		Asst. Planner/
Conservation		11		2		17.5		36.51		33,224.10		11		3		37.60		34,216.00		658.00

		Eliminate Economic Development Position				10		8		35		39.63		72,126.60								0.00		0.00



		Overtime																				2,000.00



		Total Salaries												206,833.90								140,738.60





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				541.30









		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Conservation (Dept. #171)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Anderson, Jacqueline		Asst. Planner/
Conservation		11		2		17.5		36.51		33,224.10		11		3		37.60		34,216.00		658.00







		Total Salaries												33,224.10								34,216.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				131.60











Building Maintenance

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Building Maintenance (Dept. #196)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Ayotte, Thomas		Building Supervisor		11		10		35		46.25		84,175.00		11		11		47.63		86,686.60		1,667.05

		Bourassa, Denis		Custodian-Police		3		8		35		21.47		39,075.40		3		9		22.12		40,258.40		774.20

		Deschenes, Andre		PT Custodian-Police		3		7		19		20.85		20,599.80		3		8		21.47		21,212.36		407.93

		Kalivas, Christopher		 Custodian-COA/DPW		3		3		35		18.51		33,688.20		3		4		19.07		34,707.40		667.45

		Keough, Charlene		PT Custodian-COA		3		5		24		19.65		24,523.20		3		6		20.24		25,259.52		485.76

		Eliminate Assistant Building Supevisor				9		2		35		30.18		54,927.60

		Murphy, Thomas		PT Custodian-Library		3		2		19		17.97		17,754.36		3		3		18.51		18,287.88		351.69

		Vacant		Custodian-Library		3		1		35		17.45		31,759.00		3		1		17.45		31,759.00		610.75

		Yau, Leslie		Custodian-Town Hall		3		13		35		24.90		45,318.00		3		13-1		25.52		46,446.40		893.20







		Overtime																				25,000.00





		Total Salaries												351,820.56								329,617.56





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,267.76



		Part Time		64,759.76

		Regular		239,857.80

		Overtime		25,000.00

				329,617.56































Police

		TOWN OF DRACUT

		POLICE DEPARTMENT SALARIES - FY2025

																				FY2024 BASE SALARY				FY2024 FINAL SALARY						FY2025 SALARY						FY2025 FINAL SALARY

						Seniority		Years						HRS/		# 		HOURLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		Total				FY24 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL				Weekly		Weekly

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION		Date		7/1/24		Step		Degree		WK		WEEKS		RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025				Night		Stipend



		Buote, Wilmer		Lieutenant
OIC		8/1/05		18.93		15 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		59.500		124,161.44		2,387.72		6,188.00		130,349.44				59.500		128,242.87		2,456.76		6,188.00		134,430.87				0.00		0.00

		Byam, Gregg		Sergeant		6/4/01		23.09		20 Yrs				37.5		52		43.830		88,037.04		1,693.02		4,558.32		92,595.36				43.830		91,469.02		1,752.28		4,558.32		96,027.34				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Flynn, Lawrence		Sergeant		8/1/05		18.93		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		54.790		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,698.17		112,538.93				56.434		110,469.82		2,116.28		5,869.15		116,338.97				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		George, Jason		Sergeant		6/5/00		24.09		20 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		54.177		105,644.76		2,031.63		5,634.39		111,279.15				56.073		109,762.51		2,102.73		5,831.57		115,594.08				60.00		0.00

		Gibson, Tyler		Sergeant		10/27/08		15.69		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		53.194		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,532.18		112,372.94				56.434		110,046.56		2,116.28		5,869.15		115,915.71						75.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Gorman, Alexander		Sergeant		10/27/08		15.69		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		53.194		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,532.18		112,372.94				56.434		110,046.56		2,116.28		5,869.15		115,915.71				75.00		150.00

		Gosselin, Jon		Lieutenant		11/19/07		16.63		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		59.578		124,161.44		2,387.72		6,196.11		130,357.55				65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				60.00		50.00

		Mellonakos, Demetri		Lieutenant		1/28/02		22.44		20 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				67.726		132,065.44		2,539.72		7,043.49		139,108.93				0.00		50.00

		Quealy, James		Sergeant		9/10/00		23.82		25 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		56.434		113,347.52		2,179.76		5,869.14		119,216.66				60.162		117,315.12		2,256.06		6,256.81		123,571.93				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Seamans, Jon		Lieutenant
OIC		6/4/01		23.09		20 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				67.726		132,065.44		2,539.72		7,043.49		139,108.93				60.00		50.00

		Williams, Michael		Sergeant		10/15/01		22.73		20 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		54.177		105,644.76		2,031.63		5,634.39		111,279.15				56.073		109,341.96		2,102.73		5,831.57		115,173.53				0.00		100.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract




																																												

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		Total Supervisors Salary																		1,237,022				64,470		1,301,492						1,278,577				67,174		1,345,751				480.00		850.00



		Allard, Todd (Retirement)		Patrol		8/3/10		13.92		20 Yrs		Masters		37.5		52		48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				75.00

		Abbatiello, Skylar		Patrol		5/5/24		0.16		Step 2				37.5		52		30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80				32.037		62,472.80		1,201.40		3,331.88		65,804.68				75.00

		Bushnell, Kerrie		Patrol		1/8/03		21.49		20 Yrs		Masters		37.5		52		48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				75.00		50.00

		Byron, Richard		Patrol						25 Years				52		52		28.987		78,379.60		1,507.30		3,014.60		81,394.20				29.566		79,947.19		1,537.45		3,074.89		83,022.08

		Coleman, Zachariah		Patrol		11/25/10		13.61		10 Yrs				37.5		52		36.784		71,728.28		1,379.39		3,825.51		75,553.79				36.784		71,728.46		1,379.39		3,825.52		75,553.98						50.00

		Colon, Antonio		Patrol		6/28/22		2.01		Step 3		Associates		37.5		52		38.139		74,371.44		1,430.22		3,966.48		78,337.92				38.139		74,371.44		1,430.22		3,966.48		78,337.92				65.00

		Cook Aaron		Patrol		10/28/08		15.68		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32				75.00

		Cotnoir, John		Patrol		1/29/01		23.44		20 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		46.829		91,315.64		1,756.07		4,870.17		96,185.81				46.829		91,315.87		1,756.07		4,870.18		96,186.05						50.00

		Cox, Joseph		Patrol		10/30/08		15.68		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32				65.00

		Curtis, Andrew		Patrol		6/29/22		2.01		Step 3		BA		37.5		52		41.606		81,132.48		1,560.24		4,327.07		85,459.55				41.606		81,132.37		1,560.24		4,327.06		85,459.43				75.00

		Farley, Meghan		Patrol		1/30/01		23.43		20 Years		BA		37.5		52		46.829		91,315.64		1,756.07		4,870.17		96,185.81				46.829		91,315.87		1,756.07		4,870.18		96,186.05						50.00

		Geoffroy, Connor		Patrol		11/7/16		7.65		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				75.00

		Gerrish, Alex		Patrol		11/2/15		8.67		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				50.00		50.00

		Gys, Andrew		Patrol		11/7/18		5.65		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				60.00

		Jaiteh, Mohamadou		Patrol		11/18/13		10.62		10 Yrs		Associates		37.5		52		40.462		78,901.16		1,517.33		4,208.06		83,109.22				40.462		78,901.31		1,517.33		4,208.07		83,109.38						50.00

		Lamontagne, Brian		Patrol		5/7/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62

		Levesque, Aimee		Patrol		3/14/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Ludwig, Robert		Patrol		11/17/14		9.63		10 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81

		Lundberg, Robert		Patrol		12/14/20		3.55		Step 3		BA		37.5		52		41.606		81,132.48		1,560.24		4,327.07		85,459.55				41.606		81,132.37		1,560.24		4,327.06		85,459.43				75.00

		Mahoney, Brendan		Patrol		11/6/18		5.65		Step 3				37.5		52		35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				50.00		50.00

		Malandrino, Jake		Patrol		11/19/14		9.62		10 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				44.141		86,074.04		1,655.27		4,590.62		90,664.66						50.00

		Maxim, Kyle		Patrol		5/6/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		McAnespie, Owen		Patrol		3/16/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Ngeth, Tony		Patrol		11/5/18		5.66		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81

		Nyoro, Daniel		Patrol		7/11/16		7.98		5 Yrs				37.5		52		35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				75.00

		Palumbo, Cameron		Patrol		5/8/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00		0.00

		Papafagos, Andreas		Patrol		10/21/19		4.70		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				65.00		50.00

		Papageorgiou, Leah		Patrol		3/13/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Quinn, John		Patrol		3/20/16		8.29		5 Years		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				65.00		50.00

		Rocha, Tyler		Patrol		12/15/20		3.55		Step 3				37.5		52		34.672		67,610.40		1,300.20		3,605.89		71,216.29				34.672		67,610.31		1,300.20		3,605.88		71,216.19				75.00

		Scribner, Paul		Patrol		11/18/07		16.63		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32

		Steere, Kevin		Patrol		3/15/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 2				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				32.040		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,332.16		62,244.00				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 2				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				32.040		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,332.16		62,244.00				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 1				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 1				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80



		Total Patrol Salaries																		2,506,448				132,512		2,638,959						2,762,548				146,527		2,909,076				1,695.00		500.00





														HRS/		# 		HOURLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY				Total				FY25 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION				Grade		Step		Degree		WK		WEEKS		RATE		BASE 		BASE				FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025

		Bartlett, Peter		Chief										40		52		94.390		196,331.20		3,775.60				196,331.20				96.278		200,257.82		3,851.11				200,257.82

		Boone, Arline		Community Specialist				SEIU-5		3 & 4				19		52		21.430		21,172.84		407.17				21,172.84				22.080		21,815.04		419.52				21,815.04

		Position Cut - Carry as PT		Specialist				8		2 & 3				35		52		27.680		50,377.60		968.80				50,377.60												20,129.00

		Chartrand, David		Deputy Chief				15		13				35		52		81.680		148,657.60		2,858.80				148,657.60				88.300		160,706.00		3,090.50				160,706.00

		Dellolio, Julie		Clerk				SEIU-7		5				35		52		25.460		46,337.20		891.10				46,337.20				26.220		47,720.40		917.70				47,720.40

		Finn-Conlon, Colleen		PT Evidence Tech				SEIU-4		3 & 4				12		52		18.800		11,731.20		225.60				11,731.20				20.130		12,561.12		241.56				12,561.12

		Vacant Crossing Guard		PT Crossing Guard				1		2				15		31		15.420		7,170.30		231.30				7,170.30				15.420		7,170.30		231.30				7,170.30

		Noel, Karry Lee		Admin. Assist.				SEIU-9		4				35		52		29.030		52,834.60		1,016.05				52,834.60				31.100		56,602.00		1,088.50				56,602.00

		Vallois, Donna		Community Specialist				SEIU-5		1				19		52		19.820		19,582.16		376.58				19,582.16				20.410		20,165.08		387.79				20,165.08



		Total Admin Salaries																		554,195						554,195						526,998						547,127





		Total Salaries																		4,297,665				196,981		4,494,646						4,568,123				213,701		4,801,953				2,175		1,350







		Total Salary FY2024																		4,801,953



		Allard Retirement Adjustment																		-30,000



		Stipends & Shift Differential																		174,135



		ADD new LT Promotion																		40,000



		Overtime																		338,000



		Longevity																		850



																				5,324,938



		Payroll Full Time		4,924,377

		Part Time Payroll		61,712

		Over Time Payroll		338,000

		Longevity Payroll		850

				5,324,938



				31,759





Fire

		TOWN OF DRACUT

		Fire Department  - FY2025

																FY2024 SALARY				FY2024 FINAL SALARY								FY2025 SALARY				FY2025 FINAL SALARY

						Hire		7/1/24		Grade		HRS/		FY24 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		Total				FY25 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION		Date		Yrs		Step		WK		RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025



		Cyndy Alexander 		Admin						SEIU-9/5		35		27.910		50,796.20		976.85				50,796.20				29.900		50,801.40		976.95				50,801.40

		Armstrong, Mark		Lieutenant		4/12/06		18.23		15 Yrs		42		41.174		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27				41.174		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27

		Bigold, Kevin		Captain		4/12/06		18.23		15 Yrs		42		41.580		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.409		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09

		Bouilette, Gage		FF-3		10/5/23		0.74		<5 Yrs		42		41.580		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Bushnell, Sean		FF-4		9/5/13		10.83		10 Yrs		42		32.780		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Carroca, Jonathan		FF-4		9/25/16		7.77		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		Carter, Nehemiah

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Replaces Martin, need to Budget for FF to LT Difference
		FF-3		1/4/24		0.49		5 Yrs		42		32.780		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Chandonnet, Matthew  		FF-4		11/7/00		23.66		20 Yrs		42		35.800		79,795.04		1,534.52		4,987.19		84,782.23				36.536		79,795.21		1,534.52		4,987.20		84,782.41

		Charette, Ryan		FF-4		7/7/22		1.99		< 5yrs		42		31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Coalter, Christopher 		FF-4		7/12/96		27.99		25 Yrs		42		36.896		82,189.12		1,580.56		5,136.82		87,325.94				37.632		82,189.06		1,580.56		5,136.82		87,325.88

		Conole , John		FF-4		7/31/16		7.92		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		Cunha, Michael		Captain		12/15/06		17.56		15 Yrs		42		41.580		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.408		92,620.08		1,781.16		5,788.76		98,408.84

		Dailey, Jr., Joseph 		Lieutenant		1/20/03		21.46		20 Yrs		42		38.049		87,304.36		1,678.93		5,456.52		92,760.88				39.974		87,304.12		1,678.93		5,456.51		92,760.63

		Descheneaux,Ryan 		FF-4
 (no EMT)		7/12/12		11.98		10 Yrs		42		32.156		71,633.12		1,377.56		4,477.07		76,110.19				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Budget for EMT, does not have EMT		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Feeney, Justin		FF-4		11/10/11		12.65		10 Yrs		42		33.764		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81				34.439		75,214.64		1,446.44		4,700.91		79,915.55

		Gagne, Christopher 		FF-4		8/7/14		9.91		10 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Gagnon, Brian		FF-4		2/23/18		6.36		5 Yrs		42		31.825		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Howard, Joel		Lieutenant		8/7/14		9.91		10 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				37.680		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44

		Joyce, Thomas		FF-4		7/19/21		2.95		< 5 Yrs		42		30.567		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85				32.462		70,897.01		1,363.40		4,431.06		75,328.07

		Lanteigne, Brian		FF-4		1/8/17		7.48		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Leavitt, Christopher		FF-4		8/7/16		7.90		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Mackey, Thomas 		Deputy Chief		5/4/95		29.18		25 Yrs		42		48.070		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09				49.032		107,086.06		2,059.35		6,692.88		113,778.93

		Martin, Jacob		FF-4		8/18/22		1.87		< 5 Yrs		42		23.131		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		McCarthy, Brian		Lieutenant		7/11/12		11.98		10 Yrs		42		33.764		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44				37.680		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44

		McCarthy, Dylan		FF-4		10/27/22		1.68		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		McMeniman,Kenneth		Lieutenant		8/21/02		21.88		20 Yrs		42		39.190		87,304.36		1,678.93		5,456.52		92,760.88				39.974		87,304.12		1,678.93		5,456.51		92,760.63

		Mullen, Stephen		FF-4		8/7/14		9.91		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Nickerson, Marian 		FF-4		4/26/15		9.19		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		O'Donnell, Shane		Lieutenant		7/31/16		7.92		5 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				36.582		79,895.64		1,536.45		4,993.48		84,889.12

		Patterson, Ronald		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Richard Patterson - Est		Chief								35		96.410		175,466.20		3,374.35				175,466.20				99.310		180,744.20		3,475.85				180,744.20

		Petrilli, II, Michael		FF-4		3/12/07		17.32		15 Yrs		42		34.780		77,471.16		1,489.83		4,841.95		82,313.11				35.472		77,471.07		1,489.83		4,841.94		82,313.02

		Poitras, Andrew		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Powers, Daniel		FF-4		8/2/21		2.92		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Russell, Sean		FF-3		8/7/23		0.90		5 Yrs		42		32.780		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Resto Salgado, Bernardo 		FF-4		8/2/21		2.92		< 5 Yrs		42		27.914		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Santos, Derek		FF-4 (no emt)		8/2/12		11.92		10 Yrs		42		32.156		71,633.12		1,377.56		4,477.07		76,110.19				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
no emt, BUDGET FOR emt
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Replaces Martin, need to Budget for FF to LT Difference
																														4,700.93		79,915.81

		Siegler, Michael		Captain		9/1/10		13.84		10 Yrs		42		40.366		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27				41.174		89,923.25		1,729.29		5,620.20		95,543.45

		Silva, Matthew		Lieutenant		4/26/15		9.19		5 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				36.582		79,895.64		1,536.45		4,993.48		84,889.12

		Silva, Michael		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Stamp, Albert		Captain		2/28/08		16.35		15 Yrs		42		40.366		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.409		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09

		Talbot, Ryan		FF-4		10/27/22		1.68		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Tibbets, William		FF-3		11/9/23		0.64		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Voulgaris, Alex 		Deputy Chief		6/6/98		26.09		20 Yrs		42		46.670		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09				49.032		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09

		Eliminate Fire Inspector																				0.00												0.00



		Total Fire Salaries																										3,512,643				205,069		3,717,712



		Promotional Position - Martin for LT - Budget for Difference (FF to LT)																										21,800



		Longevity																										850

																												0

		Overtime																										783,348



		Total Fire Salaries																										4,318,641				205,069



		Budget 261 Days (1 Day)																														4,523,710



		Payroll Full Time		3,739,512

		Part Time Payroll		0

		Over Time Payroll		783,348

		Longevity		850

				4,523,710





		Education is in Employee Training

		Overtime Calculation

		Vacation and Personal 		475,740

		Sick Time		271,458

		Bereavement/Jury Duty		10,000

		Union Business		16,150

		Mutual Aid		16,000

		Call Back		28,000

		Buffer		6,000

		Chief Adjustment per Chief		(40,000)

		Total Overtime		783,348



		*** Martin - Took off Martin as he is retiring in July 2024, only budget for vacation and sick, Martin is being replaced by Nehemiah Carter





Building

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Building (Dept. #241)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Allard, Shaun		Building Inspector		11		5		35		39.890		72,599.80		11		6		41.090		74,783.80		1,438.15

		Bewig, Crystal		Admin Assistant		SEIU-9A		4		35		28.750		52,325.00		SEIU-9A		5		30.800		56,056.00		1,078.00

		McLaughlin, Daniel		Director		13		10		35		56.990		103,721.80		13		11		58.700		106,834.00		2,054.50



		Overtime





		Total Salaries												228,646.60								237,673.80





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				914.13



		Code Regular		237,638

		Overtime		0

		Longevity Crystal		950

				238,588







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Plumbing & Gas (Dept. #242)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Lelanc, Warren		Plumbing/Gas Inspector		7		6		23		28.590		34,193.64		7		7		29.450		35,222.20		677.35





		Total Salaries												34,193.64								35,222.20





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Wiring (Dept. #243)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Landers, Jack 		Wiring Inspector Per Diem						22		32.000		36,608.00						32.000		36,608.00		704.00







		Total Salaries												36,608.00								36,608.00







Engineering

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Engineering (Dept. #410)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Vacant		Inspection Contractor																		65,000.00

		Wagner, Lisa		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		11		35		32.780		59,659.60		SEIU-8		12		35.470		64,555.40		1,241.45

		Stipend Manugian  - Engineering Work																				14,300.00

		Stipend Rivard - Engineering Work																				11,700.00



		Total Salaries												59,659.60								155,555.40				156,153.69



		Longevity Wagner																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				156,805.40



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				598.29































Public Works

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Public Works (Dept. #420)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Douglas, Donna		Admin Assistant		SEIU-9A		12		35		37.85		68,887.00		SEIU-9A		12		38.98		70,943.60		1,364.30

		Patenaude, Edward		DPW Director		19		8		35		76.94		140,030.80		19		9		79.25		144,235.00		2,773.75



		Overtime																				0.00



		Total Salaries												208,917.80								215,178.60



		Longvity Douglas																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				216,428.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				827.61







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Animal Control (Dept. #292)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Morse, Colleen		Animal Control		9		3		35		31.09		56,583.80		9		4		32.02		58,276.40		1,120.70



		Stipend (Internal DPW)																				1,800.00

		Overtime																				2,000.00

		Total Salaries												56,583.80								62,076.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				224.14









		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Highway (Dept. #421)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Bourassa Jr., Dennis		Laborer		ML		1		40		25.98		54,038.40		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Remove MEO		MEO Laborer		ML		1		40		25.98		54,038.40								56,472.00

		VACANT		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Foley Thomas		General Foremen		GF		3		40		31.96		66,476.80		GF		3		32.92		68,473.60		1,316.80

		Garside, Walter		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Johnson Steven		Foreman		F 		4		40		35.38		73,590.40		F 		4		36.44		75,795.20		1,457.60		1,000

		Kulis Jeremy		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		3		27.57		57,345.60		1,102.80

		Larmand, Alexander		MEO Laborer		L		9		40		24.96		51,916.80		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Leary Sean		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		3		27.57		57,345.60		1,102.80

		VACANT		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Richards, Connor		MEO Laborer		L		1		40		19.14		39,811.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Rodrigues Brian		MEO Laborer		ML		11		40		30.15		62,712.00		ML		11		31.06		64,604.80		1,242.40		1,100

		Rozzi, Phillip		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Smith, Roland		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Sousa, Timothy		MEO Laborer		L		1		40		19.14		39,811.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Sullivan Kevin		MEO Laborer		ML		5		40		27.57		57,345.60		ML		5		28.40		59,072.00		1,136.00		850

		Titus, Andrew		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00





		Total Salaries - Highway												916,323.20								999,772.80				2,950



		Part-Time																				0.00

		Longevity																				3,950.00

		Overtime																				23,000.00



		Total Salaries - Highway																				1,026,722.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				3,628.00





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Tree (Dept. #428)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Enos, Stephen		General Foreman		GF		9		40		34.96		72,716.80		GF		9		36.01		74,900.80		1,440.40		1,150

		Finnerty, Michael		Laborer		L		11		40		25.72		53,497.60		L		11		26.49		55,099.20		1,059.60		0

		Smart, Daniel		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00		0

		Williams, James		MEO Laborer		ML		5		40		27.57		57,345.60		ML		5		28.40		59,072.00		1,136.00		0

		Remove MEO																				-56,472.00		-1,086.00



		Total Salaries - Tree												233,979.20								189,072.00		3,636.00		1,150



		Longevity																				1,150.00

		Overtime																				5,000.00



		Total Salaries																				195,222.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				727.20





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Vehicle Maintenance (Dept. #429)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Bergeron, Joseph		MEO Mechanic		Mech		2		40		28.35		58,968.00		Mech		2		29.20		60,736.00		1,168.00		0.00

		Dion, Peter		MEO Mechanic		Mech		8		40		30.99		64,459.20		Mech		8		31.92		66,393.60		1,276.80		1,000.00

		Lajoie, Sean		General Foreman		GF		3		40		31.96		66,476.80		GF		4		33.43		69,534.40		1,337.20		0.00



		Total Salaries - Vehicle												189,904.00								196,664.00				1,000.00



		Longevity																				1,000.00

		Overtime																				1,500.00



		Total Salaries																				199,164.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				756.40





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Cemetery (Dept. #430)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Saari, Timothy		MEO Laborer		ML		1		40		25.980		54,038.40		ML		1		27.150		56,472.00		1,086.00





		Overtime																				500.00



		Total Salaries												54,038.40								56,972.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				217.20









Board of Health

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Board of Health (Dept. #510)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Curley, Kara		Nurse		10		6		35		37.36		67,995.20		10		7		38.48		70,033.60		1,346.80

		Enos, Marylee		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		12		35		34.44		62,680.80		SEIU-8		12		35.47		64,555.40		1,241.45

		Ouellette, David		Health Director		12		10		35		51.35		93,457.00		12		11		52.89		96,259.80		1,851.15



		Overtime



		Retirement Admin Assistant - Rehire Grade 7																				(10,000)



		Total Salaries												224,133.00								220,848.80



		Longevity Enos																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				222,098.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				849.42































Veterans

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Veterans Benefits (Dept. #543)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Thomas, Jerome		Veterans Officer		9		4		35		32.02		58,276.40		9		5		32.99		60,041.80		1,154.65



		Auto Allowance																				1,200.00



		Total Salaries												58,276.40								61,241.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				235.55

































Council on Aging

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Council on Aging (Dept. #541)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Brady, Louanne		Bus Driver		2		6		35		18.570		33,797.40		2		7		19.130		34,816.60		669.55

		Vacant Bus Driver 																				35,000.00

		Ivos, Maria		Admin Asst		8		1		18		23.250		21,762.00		8		2		24.910		23,315.76		448.38

		Kaelblein, Noelle		COA Director		12		3		35		41.750		75,985.00		12		4		43.000		78,260.00		1,505.00

		Vacant (Change to PT)		Transportation Coordinator																		51,759.00

		Leclerc, Stephanie		Social Services Coordinator		6		1		9		22.620		10,586.16		6		2		23.310		10,909.08		209.79

		Palmer, Ann Marie		Activities Coordinator		5		7		10		24.790		12,890.80		5		8		25.540		13,280.80		255.40



		Total Salaries												155,021.36								247,341.24



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				951.31



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly





		Part-Time Salaries

		Vacant		PT Bus Driver		2		3		19		17.000		16,796.00				5				5,000.00		0.00

		Vacant		PT Bus Driver		2		4		11		17.510		10,015.72								6,975.00		0.00

		Politi, James		PT Bus Driver		2		4		19		17.510		17,299.88		2		5		18.030		17,813.64		342.57



		Total Salaries												44,111.60								29,788.64



		Formula Grant

		Leclerc, Stephanie		Social Services Coordinator		6		1		26		22.620		30,582.24		6		2		23.310		31,515.12		606.06

		Palmer, Ann Marie		Activities Coordinator		5		7		25		24.790		32,227.00		5		8		25.540		33,202.00		638.50

		Ivos, Maria		Admin Asst		8		1		17		23.250		20,553.00		8		2		24.910		22,020.44		423.47



		Total Salaries												83,362.24								86,737.56









Library

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Library (Dept. #610)



		Employee		Position		FY23  
Grade		FY23  
Step		Hours		FY23 Hourly		FY23  
Salary		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		FY24  
Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY24 Weekly		Shift Hours		Shift Rate		Total Shift



		Bergeron, Alyssa		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Berrio Tyler		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Botros, Marissa		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Callahan, Maggie		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Chapman, Meghan		Young Adult Librarian		SEIU-4		10		18		25.340		23,718.24		SEIU-4		11		26.620		24,916.32		479.16

		Duarte, Audrey		Reference/Tech.		SEIU-10		2		35		27.590		50,213.80		SEIU-10		3		29.560		53,799.20		1,034.60		212		4.43		940.01

		Hamilton, Carole		Admin. Assist.		SEIU-8		6		35		28.290		51,487.80		SEIU-8		7		30.310		55,164.20		1,060.85		212		4.55		963.86

		Hogan, Patrick		Library Assist.		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		2		16.730		15,659.28		301.14

		Malnati, Linda		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		2		19		16.240		16,045.12		SEIU-2		2		16.730		16,529.24		317.87

		Meehan, Casey		Library Assist.		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		2		16.730		15,659.28		301.14

		Muir Christine		Library Director		12		6		35		45.620		83,028.40		12		7		46.990		85,521.80		1,644.65

		Oxton, Leslie		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Penney, Teressa		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		3		17.400		16,286.40		313.20

		Ryan, Melissa		Assist. Circ. Librarian		SEIU-7		4		35		24.480		44,553.60		SEIU-7		4		25.210		45,882.20		882.35		212		3.78		801.68

		Sackett, Michelle		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Salem, Cheryl		Circulation Librarian		SEIU-8		4		35		26.160		47,611.20		SEIU-8		5		28.020		50,996.40		980.70		212		4.20		891.04

		Sanscartier, Laura		Cataloging/Tech Serv.		SEIU-8		4		35		26.160		47,611.20		SEIU-8		4		26.940		49,030.80		942.90		212		4.04		856.69

		Servente, Joyce		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Thibodaeu, Sean		Assistant Director		10		4		35		35.210		64,082.20		10		5		36.270		66,011.40		1,196.65

		Vacant		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		1		16.089		15,058.93		289.59

		Zanni, Dominique		Children's Librarian		SEIU-10		2		35		27.590		50,213.80		SEIU-10		3		29.560		53,799.20		1,034.60		212		4.43		940.01





		Total Salaries												624,871.52								655,911.61								5,393.28



		Longevity Hamilton																				950.00

		Longevity Salem																				850.00

		Longevity Ryan																				850.00

		Longevity Sanscartier																				850.00



		Total w/Longevity																				659,411.61								664,804.89



		Library Full Time Employees		465,598.48

		Library Part Time Employees		199,206.41

		Longevity		3,500.00

		Add'l Day		2,022.74

				670,327.63







		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)		2,022.74

















Recreation



		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Recreation (Dept. #630)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Arseneaux, Jessica		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		1		35		23.260		42,333.20		SEIU-8		2		24.910		45,336.20		871.85

		Hamilton, Amy		Director		12		9		19		48.400		47,819.20		12		10		49.850		49,251.80		947.15







		Total Salaries												90,152.40								94,588.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				363.80







Sewer and Water

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Sewer (Dept. #442)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Cloutier, Joseph		Inspector		9		4		30		32.020		49,951.20		9		9		37.130		57,922.80		1,113.90

		Hamelin, Donna		Admin. Asst.		SEIU-7		11		30		33.190		51,776.40		SEIU-7		12		33.190		51,776.40		995.70

		Hoban, Jeffrey		Laborer		5		7		30		24.790		38,672.40		5		8		25.540		39,842.40		766.20

		Hoover, Marguitte		Superintendent		13		5		30		49.160		76,689.60		13		7		52.150		81,354.00		1,564.50

		Stec, Cathrin		Office Manager		8		4		30		29.370		45,817.20		8		5		30.250		47,190.00		907.50



		Total Salaries												262,906.80								278,085.60



		OverTime																				2,000.00



		Longevity Hamelin																				1,250.00



		Total Salaries																				281,335.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,069.56



		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Water (Dept. #452)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Cloutier, Joseph		Inspector		9		4		5		32.020		8,325.20		9		9		37.130		9,653.80		185.65

		Hamelin, Donna		Admin. Asst.		SEIU-7		11		5		33.190		8,629.40		SEIU-7		12		33.190		8,629.40		165.95

		Hoban, Jeffrey		Laborer		5		7		5		24.790		6,445.40		5		8		25.540		6,640.40		127.70

		Hoover, Marguitte		Superintendent		13		5		5		49.160		12,781.60		13		7		52.150		13,559.00		260.75

		Stec, Cathrin		Office Manager		8		4		5		29.370		7,636.20		8		5		30.250		7,865.00		151.25



		Total Salaries												43,817.80								46,347.60



		OverTime																				1,500.00





		Total Salaries																				47,847.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				178.26







Storm Water

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Storm Water (Dept. #455)



		Employee		Position		FY23  
Grade		FY23  
Step		Hours		FY23 Hourly		FY23  
Salary		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		FY24  
Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY24 Weekly		Longevity



		Caron, Leo		General Foreman		GF		10		40		35.480		73,798.40		GF		10		36.540		76,003.20		1,461.60		1,000.00

		Larochelle Joshua		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.360		54,828.80		ML		3		27.570		57,345.60		1,102.80		0.00

		Rivard, Tina		Asst. Director		14		6		35		54.180		98,607.60		14		6		55.800		101,556.00		1,953.00		0.00



		Total Salaries												227,234.80								234,904.80



		Overtime																				2,000.00

		Longevity 																				1,000.00



		Total Salaries																				237,904.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				903.48































Regional Dispatch Center - NEED

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2024 Budget

		Regional Dispatch Center



		Department/Description		FY2021
Expended		FY2022
Expended		FY2023
Budget 		FY2024
Regional 
Request 



		Revenue

		State 911 Support and Incentive  Grants		$   1,027,982		$   1,027,982		$   1,161,295		$   1,161,295

		Training Grant		83,475		88,537		86,258		86,258

		Emergency Medical Dispatch Grant		0		23,400		31,800		31,800

		Total Revenue		$   1,111,457		$   1,139,919		$   1,279,353		$   1,279,353



		Expenses

		Regular Salaries		$   593,697		$   1,010,368		$   1,174,557		$   1,326,394

		Temporary Part-Time Salaries		0		63,343		127,370		64,500

		Dispatch Overtime		150,186		386,614		225,000		225,000

		Uniforms		2,500		12,450		15,000		14,500

		Energy Utilities		27,574		37,215		36,300		37,600

		Repairs and Maintenance		4,422		14,315		23,100		35,375

		Leases/Contracts		41,186		113,101		167,981		163,483

		Professional Services		57,983		218,373		66,500		78,828

		Communications		17,361		20,104		19,134		17,872

		Computer		6,372		12,016		36,256		33,230

		Office Supplies		3,438		10,294		2,550		2,550

		All Other Supplies		2,375		773		5,000		5,000

		Dues and Memberships		363		1,675		2,743		2,843

		Staff Development		2,268		1,398		3,500		7,000

		Group Insurance 		185,902		353,015		179,207		259,127

		Middlesex Retirement		0		0		126,282		62,893

		Medicare		11,405		20,725		22,822		24,627

		OPEB		0		0		74,373		72,264

		Property/Liability Insurance		23,481		28,593		32,000		33,000

		Occupational Health 		1,100		0		5,000		5,000

		Total Expenses		$   1,131,613		$   2,304,372		$   2,344,675		$   2,471,086



		Total Net Budget		$   20,155		$   1,164,453		$   1,065,322		$   1,191,733



		State 911 Grant - Estimate		$   20,156		$   1,164,453		$   1,065,322		$   595,866



		Draut/Tewksbury Assessment		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   595,866



		Assessment

		Dracut (47%)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   280,057

		Tewksbury (53%)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   315,809





Health Insurance 

		Active/
Retiree		Group		Insurance Name		Employee 
ID		SPOUSE NAME		Medical  
Group #		Monthly
Amount		Medical 
coverage		% 
Employer		Employer 
Cost		Employee 
Cost		Total Monthly Increase
FY2025
		Total Monthly Cost FY2025		Total FY25 Monthly
Employer Cost		Total FY2025
Monthly Cost
Employee Cost

																						Health Incr		9.8%

																						Medicare Inr		7.5%

		RET		TOWN		ARCHINSKI ANTHONY L				SUSAN M ARCHINSKI		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		BAILEY WILLIAM				CAROLINE ADIE-BAILEY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		BROUILLETTE DAVID				LISA BROUILLETTE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		CORMICK CATHERINE M				JOHN J CORMICK		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		COUTURE DONALD				ALISON COUTURE		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		DERY ARTHUR H				ROBERTA F DERY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		DESROSIERS MONA				MARC DESROSIERS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		FAHEY LAURIE A		572		FREDERICK P FAHEY		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		FLEURY MICHAEL				CHERYL FLEURY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		GREENWOOD TRACEY L				JOSEPH R GREENWOOD		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		GRIMES TIMOTHY D		799		KIMBERLY A GRIMES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		HEALEY KEVIN J				 		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		JAKUTTIS JOSEPH A				STACY L JAKUTTIS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		KOHANSKI JOHN C				MICHELLE A KOHANSKI		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		MACLEAN DOUGLAS				CAROL MACLEAN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		MCLEAN SUZANNE				DAVID MCLEAN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		MURACH DOROTHY M		455		JOHN M MURACH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		OBRIEN DAVID				KENDRA OBRIEN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		PAPPAS PETER L				KATHY S PAPPAS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		SAJA BERNARD A				COLLETTE J SAJA		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		SALEM PETER				LISA SALEM		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		VALDINA ANNE MARIE		2777		JOHN D VALDINA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		WALSH THOMAS J				 		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		AKASHIAN LAUREN M		379		BRIAN T AKASHIAN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDREWS MICHAEL D		5998		ANNMARIE ANDREWS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARCHAMBAULT LAURIE A		3416		JASON E ARCHAMBAULT		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ASHWORTH JEFFREY		51510		SARAH ASHWORTH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		BARRETT PAULA		218		PAULA BARRETT		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CHAFE MEGAN		51703		CORY CHAFE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARON (SARGENT) LINDSEY J		3316		SEAN M CARON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CIPOLLA ANTHONY M		3361		 		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COLFER KATHLEEN		3294		JOHN COLFER		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COLLINS MARGARET		3357				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COOKE MICHELLE		159		RAYMOND J COOKE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COUILLARD GLORIA		51699		PAUL PALEN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUTRUMBES KERRY M		351		JOHN B CUTRUMBES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECKER CHRISTINA		3066		DANIEL P DECKER		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DESTEFANO ANDREA F		196		RICHARD S DESTEFANO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DURKIN MEGHAN K		188		JOSEPH B DURKIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAZIO KATHRYN		51269		KENNETH FAZIO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FIELDS KRISSANDRA		3057		CRAIG FIELDS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FIELDS STEFANIE		51564		MICHAEL FIELDS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENLAW DAWN M		2904		MICHAEL J GREENLAW		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUERRIERO JAMES		51404		SHANNA GUERRIERO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HALL KRIS M		10256		APRIL M HALL		2367484		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HASLAM JACQUELINE		51757		JAMES HASLAM 		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HINES ELIZABETH M		328		DANIEL F HINES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		JANUSZ LAUREN 		51385		MITCHELL JANUSZ		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		JESKI GERALDINE E		2804		MARK J JESKI		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		LOA		SCHOOL		KEOHANE ELIZABETH		3052				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		KUSA BETSY		3436		PETER KUSA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAVOIE (MORO) ELIZABETH M		288		ERIC P LAVOIE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEBLANC STEPHEN J		51329				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEFEBVRE HEATHER		51720		KEVIN LEFEBVRE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCCLOSKEY ELIZABETH M		3302		MICHELLE M LARKIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGRATH SHARON L		125		RUSSELL P MCGRATH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCHUGH LINDA D		2969		MICHAEL J MCHUGH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MONTY TAMMY L		2936		CARL STANKIEWICZ		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		OSGOOD ALLISON		51486		JOSHUA OSGOOD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		RAWDING SUSAN		51791		NICHOLAS RAWDING		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTEE MARK S		3245		SUSAN LANGLOIS-SANTEE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SKELTON GUY		51755		CATHERINE SKELTON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SMITH LAURA L		3211		JEFFREY G SMITH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		WAHL KATELYN A		3042		HENRY N WAHL		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		ALLARD TODD		7623		IVETA ALLARD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		ARMSTRONG MARK		1045		HOLLY ARMSTRONG		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		AYOTTE THOMAS J		974		REBECCA D AYOTTE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		BUXTON (DELLOLIO) JULIE		7514				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		BYAM GREGG		777		KELLEY BYAM		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		CARON LEO		7557		KAREN CARON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		CHESTNUT DONALD		12094		CHERIE LECLAIR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		COTNOIR JOHN R		771		MICHELLE C COTNOIR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		COX JOSEPH		7599		CATHERINE COX		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		DION PETER L		7582		NICOLE I DION		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		DUBOIS WILLIAM		1119		LYN-MARIE DUBOIS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		FLYNN LAWRENCE J		7527		CHRISTINE K FLYNN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		HOOVER MARGUERITE Y		11903		BRENDAN LAVOIE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		HOWARD JOEL A		927		NICOLE A HOWARD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		JOHNSON STEVEN R		7583		BARBARA J JOHNSON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		KALIVAS CHRISTOPHER		12064				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		LECLERC STEPHANIE		12093		DANIEL LECLERC		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MACKEY THOMAS J		1046		MONICA L MACKEY		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MANUGIAN ALISON S		11943		DAVID MANUGIAN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MCLAUGHLIN DANIEL J		853		TRACY A MCLAUGHLIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		PARRA (LANDRY) MELISSA A		904		CHRISTIAN PARRA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		PATENAUDE EDWARD G		11483		MARIE A PATENAUDE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		RODRIGUES BRIAN K		1101		CHERYL A RODRIGUES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		SANTOS DEREK M		755		NICOLE M SANTOS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		SILVA MATTHEW D		944		ALEXA E SILVA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		STEC CATHRIN S		977		FREDERICK C STEC JR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		VOULGARIS ALEXANDER G		1089		COLEEN A VOULGARIS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK DAVID J				KATHLEEN M ADAMCZYK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		AKINS MELISSANNE B				CHRISTOPHER C AKINS III		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		BARCLAY COLLEEN M				RICHARD T BARCLAY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		CHARTIER ANITA				RICHARD CHARTIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		CHOUINARD-LESSARD LISA				ROBERT LESSARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		CHUCKRAN ALAN P		161		CHRISTINA A CHUCKRAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		DEMERS DEBORAH A				ROGER J DEMERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		DEMERS ROMEO		1044		MARIA HELENA DEMERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		DENOMMEE PAUL		3037		KATHLEEN DENOMMEE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		DONOVAN DAVID A				 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		SUR		SCHOOL		ENGLER ERIC				 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		FOLEY KEVIN G		3021		JENNIFER L FOLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		GEORGE JUSTIN				COLBY GEORGE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		HAMEL MARK J		7494		PAULA G HAMEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		KENYON MICHAEL J				CYNTHIA L KENYON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		LANZA WELCH NANCY A				DAVID W WELCH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN DAVID				JOANNE MARTIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MCMAHON LEO F				ERIC RAMSEY		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MCMENIMAN SCOTT R		7318		JENNIFER D MCMENIMAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MOORE DAVID M		2225		DEBORAH A MOORE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MOROWSKI MARK C				PANAGIOTA M MOROWSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		NIGZUS KAREN				JAMES NIGZUS		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ROWE JEFFREY				JODI ROWE		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		SZYMANSKI KATHY		2774		JAN A SZYMANSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		TOCCI ELIZABETH		2106		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ZANELOTTI JEFFREY				AZAR ZANELOTTI		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		ZARELLA THERESE H				MICHAEL ZARELLA		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ZIEMBA GARY E				JENNIFER A ZIEMBA		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK JOSEPH M		10104		MICHELLE ADAMCZYK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARCHIBOLD CHRISTA		51669		IAN ARCHIBOLD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAKER MARNEY		3289		HARLEY BAKER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAMFORD JILLIAN M		2955		JOSHUA K BAMFORD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAVIELLO JENNIFER F		2818		ANDREA BAVIELLO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BLANCHET TREVOR J		2850		SARAH E CHUCKRAN-BLANCHET		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BONENFANT (JOYCE) LINDSEY M		3317		JUSTIN BONEFANT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BORDEN KATRIN A 		2008		ERIC M BORDEN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BORGES ASHLEY M		3210		JONATHAN BORGES		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOWDEN-GURLEY KAREN		51786				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOWIE MARY H		50586		EDWARD J BOWIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BROWN JULIE-MARIE		3313		IAN GREENSTEIN

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BRYAN (MESSER) SANDRA A		286		MICHAEL BRYAN 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BULLARD JENNIFER L		3270		MICHAEL D BULLARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUTLER JILL S		3218		RONALD A BUTLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CANFIELD CYNTHIA M		285		BRAD S CANFIELD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARNEY MARY M		2693		DAVID M CARNEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARTER JOANNE M		221		KEVIN M CARTER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CATALANO ASHLEY		51353		ANTHONY CATALANO JR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CLANCY (GALLANT) CHARLEEN A		3409		ROBERT CLANCY 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CRAFFEY EMILY		51381		CURTIS CRAFFEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CRONIN KELLY J		2869		MAURICE F CRONIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNHA ANTONIO M		50069		TELMA CUNHA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNNINGHAM LANGEVIN		51715		KENDRA LANGEVIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNNINGHAM CORRINE E		3484		JOSEPH CUNNINGHAM 

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		D'AMATO DANIELLE C		3014		RONALD A D'AMATO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAUTEUIL CARRIE A		2659		PAUL M DAUTEUIL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DELSOLIA DEBORAH J		3363		BRIAN DELSOLIA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DESMOND SUSAN J		321		WILLIAM J DESMOND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DONNELLY CHARLENE D		137		MICHAEL P DONNELLY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOUGHTY KATHY A		222		MICHAEL P DOUGHTY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOYLE KRISTINE		2793		TIMOTHY DOYLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		EMERICK (SAVARD) DENIENE M		414		DAVID EMERICK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		EMERSON TIFFANY J		3229		THOMAS M EMERSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FARNHAM D'AGOSTINO		5168		ERIC D'AGOSTINO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FARREN JOHN P		884		DARLENE M FARREN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAULKNER BONNIE J		51228		JOSHUA M FAULKNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FEBO-MIRANDA ANACELIS		2760		SIDNEI MIRANDA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FORTIER KAREN		2689		JEREMIE FORTIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FOWLER (ARAKELIAN) JENNIFER N		432		ROBERT FOWLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FURTADO MARY ELLEN		2801		ANDREW W FURTADO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GANLEY JR PAUL K		2928		ELIZABETH M GANLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GARNEAU JOHANNA M		416		ROBERT GARNEAU

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE
		

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GEORGOPOULOS ANTHONY W		50207		THERESA M GEORGOPOULOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GILLILAND JESSICA C		3375		JAMES K GILLILAND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GODIN CHRISTINA L		3142		SCOTT R GODIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENBERG ADA		51623		RUSSELL COLEMAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENBERG KENNETH A		2718		ROBIN M GREENBERG		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUANGE ANTHONY A		51445		LAURIE GUANGE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUNDRUM SARAH NICHOLE		3463		KYLE GUNDRUM 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYES FROHOCK KRISTIN P		388		DONN W FROHOCK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HEFELE REBECCA D		334		PETER J HEFELE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HEWITT CAMERON		51489		HEIDI HEWITT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HOUSTON JASON S		2733		TANYA M HOUSTON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		JONIEC STEPHANIE		51607		RAYMOND JONIEC		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KANTARGIS NICHOLAS		51611		LINDSAY KANTARGIS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KEEFE SHEILAGH		299		BRIAN KEEFE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KILFOYLE CHRISTINE M		2959		THOMAS E KILFOYLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KING CHRISTOPHER T		2828		KATHLEEN E KING		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KINLEY LYNDSEY D		3252		CLEVE D KINLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KLECZKOWSKI DENISE M		2738		WALTER S KLECZKOWSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KNIGHT JULIE A		2916		STEPHEN M KNIGHT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KOUFOS MINDY B		3156		JOHN S KOUFOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE KIMBERLY A		208		THOMAS P LABRANCHE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAMBERT LINDA M		2599		JEFFREY A LAMBERT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAPAN DONNA		2981		STEPHEN W LAPAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAVOIE JESSICA		51754		MICHAEL LAVOIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAWRENCE KIMBERLY A		51338		JAMES H LAWRENCE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LHEUREUX RAYANN R		1050		DANIEL M LHEUREUX		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LORD CHRISTINE M		185		DEREK L LORD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LUSSIER DEBORAH		51462		WILLIAM LUSSIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYNCH SORAYA		51647		JOHN LYNCH 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYONS HEATHER L		2765		SCOTT L LYONS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACDONALD KATHLEEN		3298		ROBERT MACDONALD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MALVAROSA DEBORAH		51520		THOMAS MALVAROSA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		MCKENNEY MARY		232		JAMES B MCKENNEY II		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCMANUS ELLEN M		3305		JEFFREY S MCMANUS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MELETLIDIS PENNY		51790		JIM MELETLIDIS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERCIER RONALD		3126		MICHELLE J MERCIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERCURIO KAREN M		142		ROBERT J MERCURIO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERRILL DONNA		51696		BART MERRILL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MEZZONI ALICIA M		231		CHRISTOPHER F MEZZONI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MIKUTEL SHARON D		2688		CHRISTOPHER T MIKUTEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MILLER DEAN		51652		SARAH MILLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MONE CHARLES E		2630		SHERYL A MONE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MULENGA KELLYANNE A		2864		CHRISTOPHER K MULENGA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MULLINS ASHLEY L		3140		CHRISTOPHER L MULLINS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MURPHY KIMBERLY		3386		TIMOTHY MURPHY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MUTNANSKY JESSICA A		2790		MICHAEL G MUTNANSKY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		NAULT SUSAN M		441		VINCENT P NAULT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		OUELLET JASON W		2662		CHELSEA N OUELLET		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PANNIELLO KRISTIN L		2894		VINCENT S PANNIELLO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PAQUETTE MICHAEL R		393		KATHY A PAQUETTE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PEASLEE JENNIFER L		128		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PECORA (CASSIDY) JENNIFER		51494		AUSTIN PECORA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PELHAM SHERYL J		3024		JAMIE J PELHAM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PETZOLD-ELEY BRENDA L 		2855		ANDREW PETZOLD-ELEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL THOMAS P		50738		MICHELLE L PIMENTEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PINTO (LORD) EMILY M		3297		NICHOLAS PINTO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RANCOURT STACEY L		3330		TIMOTHY E RANCOURT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RECCHIA FRANCESCO		51552		KIMBERLY RECCHIA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RICHALL (AHERN) EMILY		51598		ZACHARY RICHALL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RICHARD JUSTIN R		51107		STACY RICHARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RIORDAN MAUREEN V		115		MARK RIORDAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROBERSON ERIN P		354		RONALD J ROBERSON JR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROGERS BREANNA M		2961		JOHN M ROGERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROONEY CHERYL		51748				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROSS LISA M		2854		JEFFREY D ROSS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROSSI CARA		51617		MIGUEL TEHUITZIL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RUEL REBECCA J		2833		BRIAN K RUEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTARPIO MELISSA M		2885				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SMITH DANIELLE M		3173		CHRISTOPHER J SMITH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SOUKARAS KELLIE B		2823		PETER H SOUKARAS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		STEEGER KRISTIN L		3398		JOHN W ROLFE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		STONE STEVEN		50184		SUZANNAH C STONE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		TESSIER CAITLYN		51721		ADAM TESSIER 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		VERVILLE MONIQUE M		2716		MICHAEL VERVILLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		VIENS FRANCIS M		340		BETHANY L VIENS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WAGNER MICHELLE D		2813		ERIC R WAGNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WEST STACY M		2923		SCOTT D WEST		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WISE CAROL A		229		RICHARD E WISE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WOJCIK JESSICA		51478		DANIEL WOJCIK JR.		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ALEXANDER CYNDY		11454		MARK ALEXANDER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ALLARD SHAUN		11797		KERRYAN ALLARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ARSENAULT CHERYL		11833		KEVIN ARSENAULT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BOURASSA DENIS		12015		YVONNE BOURASSA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BUSHNELL KERRIE A		785		SEAN E BUSHNELL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BYRON RICHARD M		1057		GAIL M BYRON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CARVER SAMANTHA		1085		NORMAN CARVER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CHARETTE RYAN		12005				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY 		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CHARTRAND DAVID J		1076		FAITH A CHARTRAND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		COLON ANTONIO		11951		MARISSA COLON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CUNHA MICHAEL		7562		JILL CUNHA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS SHAWN M		792		DANIEL S ENOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		FARLEY MEGAN E		772		KEVIN M FARLEY 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		GIBSON TYLER J		7600		NHI N GIBSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		HAMILTON CAROLE A		835		STEPHEN M HAMILTON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		KAELBLEIN NOELLE E		11515		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LANTEIGNE BRIAN D		11549		STEFANY A LANTEIGNE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LAROCHELLE JOSHUA		11910		JENNIFER LAROCHELLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LASORSA DEBRA E		11710		JOSEPH P LASORSA JR.		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEARY SEAN		11902		ARIAN J LEARY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEAVITT CHRISTOPHER S		11496		AMANDA J LEAVITT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEBLANC WARREN J		11708		GAIL M LEBLANC		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MAHONEY BRENDAN M		11744		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MALANDRINO JAKE		917		ALEXIS DONOHOE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN PAUL D		1040		SHEILA M MARTIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MAXIM KYLE		12104		MARISSA MAXIM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MCKENZIE SEAN L		11948		HOLLY A MCKENZIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MERRILL COLLEEN I		1061		RAYMOND A MERRILL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MUIR CHRISTINE		11934		MARK R MUIR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MULLEN STEPHEN P		928		NANCY MULLEN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		NGETH TONY		11745		 KATHERINE NGETH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		NOEL KERRY LEE A		933		ROLAND L NOEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		O'CONNOR BARBARA		11866		RONALD O'CONNOR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		OUELLETTE DAVID M		11731		LYNN OUELLETTE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PALMER ANN MARIE		11938		ROBERT PALMER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PATTERSON JR RICHARD E		1042		KAREN E PATTERSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PHELPS DANIEL		11931		SUZANNE PEHLPS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		RIVARD (DOUK) SOVANARY T		11799		JOSHUA RIVARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		RUSSELL SEAN		12091		STEPHANIE RUSSELL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SAARI TIMOTHY		11727		SUSANA SAARI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SALEM CHERYL A		7611		DANIEL E SALEM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SCRIBNER PAUL D		7567		CYNTHIA A SCRIBNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SIEGLER MICHAEL L		7625		BRANDY A SIEGLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		VANDAL ANN M		775		JAMES E VANDAL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		VOZZELLA SABRINA S		11373		ERIC D VOZZELLA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		YAU LESLIE		764		JANET YAU		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		CHAPUT STEPHEN D				BETH CHAPUT		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		RET		TOWN		GETMAN JOHN L				THERESA GETMAN		4067158		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUTZEN DENNIS		3292		MILAGROS VITOR-BUTZEN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		DUARTE BRENDA		11904		BRONSON DUARTE		4067155		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYES DENISE P		3193		MICHAEL S HAYES		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		HONAN AMANDA M		51484		MATTHEW HONAN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		JOHNSTON MELISSA D		3003				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		KEEFE DENISE		51350		JASON KEEFE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LABONTE PAULA A		2667		DAVID M LABONTE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LESAGE KRISTEN I		3119		KENNETH M LESAGE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYNCH JENNIFER M		3102				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAKIEJ STACEY		51668		CHRISTOPHER MAKIEJ		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		MITRANO ALLYSSA		51726		VINCENT MICHAEL MITRANO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHEPHERD KIMBERLY I		3179		STEVEN SHEPHERD		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SILVA KELLY B		3164		JONATHAN J SILVA		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SNOWDON JEANETTE C		3264		MICHAEL H SNOWDON		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SPINDLER SHARON M		2986		EDWARD R SPINDLER		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SURRETTE (RESENDES) NICOLE		51487		SHAWN SURRETTE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		BRADY LOU ANNE		940		MARK BRADY		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		CARROCA JONATHAN		11523		KATIE CARROCA		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		COLEMAN ZACHARIAH L		7617		DANIELLE M COLEMAN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		FEENEY JUSTIN S		7646		JESSICA FEENEY		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY 		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GARSIDE WALTER		12066				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GERRISH ALEX D		946		TAYLOR M GERRISH		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GOSSELIN JON M		7579		CARYN B GOSSELIN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		IVOS MARIA		12007		JOSHUA PRIMEAU		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		JOYCE THOMAS		11928		STEPHANIE MELLO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		MARTIN KEVIN		1080		LANI MARTIN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		O'DONNELL SHANE R		11491		KAYLA A O'DONNELL		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		PAPE ERIC E		7607		 		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		RESTO SALGADO BERNARDO		11930		KATHICHA RESTO COTTO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		THOMAS JEROME		12045		MIRIAM THOMAS		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLISON GARY				ANDREA ALLISON		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		ARSENEAUX JACQUELINE G		10278				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		BRAMBLE GARY				WILLIAM MULLIN		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		DESCHENES JUDITH A				JEANNE ROY 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		FERRONETTI ROBYN J		2652		DOUGLAS FERRONETTI		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		GORBY ERIC L		240		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET / SPOUSE		SCHOOL		HOFFMAN SCOTT		699		JAYNE HOFFMAN		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		KOHANSKI JR. ROBERT W.				 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

						MATTE KELLIE						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCABE-MURPHY PAULA						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		MULLIN KEVIN				 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		NAWN GAIL M						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		PAPPASTERGION DAYLE E						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN DENISE						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET / SPOUSE		SCHOOL		WHITING DAVID						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		AMARAL SILVA JEANNE M		2657				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		APONOVICH LORI A		491		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		BERARD LAURIE G		2620				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUDZYNSKI LINDA		51788				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONVERY LAUREN C		3007		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAVIS SARA		51716				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		EKBATANI FARRAH K		3353		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAHEY MARY		3366				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		JAREK LAURIE A		2857		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		KILLGREN WENDY		51661				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		LANIER DONNA		50957				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARTIN KASEY		3334				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MATTE (ST. ONGE) LISA		51772				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCELHINNEY MICHAEL P		166		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGHEE MICHAEL D		50767		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCHUGH JESSICA		51406				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCMAHON KATHLEEN M		2691		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		PLUNKETT SHANA		51616				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		RIGGS OLIVIA		51738				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTIAGO(OLIVO) YACINDA		51536				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		TROCHE MELISSA		51741				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		BROUILLETTE GAGE		11784				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		DUARTE AUDREY		11904				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		El RACHAEL		12046				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT 		TOWN		FOLEY THOMAS		11746				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		GOLDEN KAREN A		11664		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		JAITEH MOHAMADOU		889		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		LAJOIE SEAN		11935				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		LUNDBERG ROBERT		11875				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		ROCHA TYLER		11874				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		RYAN JOHNATHAN		11873				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		SIMAO III APOLINARIO		12087				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		SMITH ROLAND		12088				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		TIBBETTS WILLIAM		12101				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		WAGNER LISA		753		GERALD WAGNER		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		BEAULIEU CYNTHIA		327				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		BERGERON PATRICIA A		2941		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTS SUSAN J						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		BOMIL BRENDA						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		CAHILL LORI		794		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		DENEU FRANCIS		11697				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		SUR		TOWN		DEZAN ELIZABETH						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		DUBOIS CATHLEEN				WILLIAM DUBOIS		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		FISHER SUSAN N		2725				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		GRECO-BISHOP NANCY L						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		GREENWOOD DAVID L						4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		GRUE MARY				VINCENT DENUFRIO (MTRS)		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		HUARD DENISE J		3020		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		KANE CAROL				DENNIS KANE		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMONTAGNE GISELE D						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		LAPLANTE TAMMY						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN KRISTINE				MARC MARTIN		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTINEZ DAVID				JOYCE DESJARDINS		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON KATHLEEN						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCARTHY-HALL DIANE				JAMES HALL		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

						MOGE SHARON						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		RENAUD LISA				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEPHERD LYNNE E		2925				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		SIMS DONALD A				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		STECCHI DAVID F				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK CHAD P		50506		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLARD SARAH A		3199		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN PAIGE A		3243				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN RUTH P		2632		WILLIAM M ALLEN		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDLER BRITTANI S		51481				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANGEL HALLEY		51619				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARENA DANIELLE		51610				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL 		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BARRETT SCOTT		51701				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAROU MARIA		51770				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BETTENCOURT LINDSEY R		51409				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BIELAWSKI ASHLEY		51768				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BLAIR KATELYN		51665				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOTELHO NICHOLAS A		50935		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOUCHER BARBARA A 		425		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOUMIL PETER S		727		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOURQUE NATALIE		3420				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BRADY KIMBERLY L		3219				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUCHNER DANIEL		51599				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BURNS JENNIFER		51620				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CAPONE MELANIE		995		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		CLANCY PATRICK		51561				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONKLIN KATIE M		3295		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONSENTINO ADAM		51734				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		COURTEMANCHE DEBORA A		2800		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CROWLEY RYAN C		3406				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CURTIS CYNTHIA L		932				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		D'ENTREMONT JARED		51798				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DANIELS JACOB		51702				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAVIS ALYSSA		51736				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECATUR MEGHAN 		51731				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECORPO SARAH K		2947		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DIFONTE NICOLE		51739				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DIXON KERRI		51743				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DELLARCIPRETE CAILIN		3427				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOWLING ALEXIS		51604				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FERDINANDO KELSEY L		51383				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FOLEY DELIA		51732				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FRECHETTE JEAN		51511				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER KEVIN P		3428				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GARABEDIAN BRIA		51580				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GIGLIO GIANNA		51476				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL 		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUIMOND JENNIFER K		3343				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAND CALEB J		2702				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HARRIES LORI A		450		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HIGSON LINDSAY-PAIGE		3011		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HOAG SOPHIE M		3323		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HORTON CHARLEAN A		51137		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HUTCHINSON CHERIE A		186		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAMBERT LAURENCE C		51497				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEDUC ADAM		51597				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LESSARD LISSA M		50958				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYSEN MARIA D		51513				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACKENZIE DEBRA A		2621		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACNEIL KYLE		51632				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARION BRYAN J		10218				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARTIN ANTONIO J		489		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MATTHEWS ROBERT		51636				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGRATH NANCY		2861		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGUINNESS MARIA A		639		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MEDINA ROBIN J		2806		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MOLLOY ROBERT E		51380		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MORRISON JEFFREY		51488				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MURPHY LOUISE Y		117		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		NELSON SAMANTHA		51485				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		NESBITT BARBARA R		2755		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		O'NEIL KATHERINE E		3177		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		OUELLETTE YVONNE M		495		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PANDOLPH ADAM M		3220		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PATENAUDE DOROTHEA S		280		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PICANSO KERRI A 		3380		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		RAMALHO JR JOSEPH		51535				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		RUFFIN HAKEEM		51667				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		RYBACK KASSANDRA		51767				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SCHWING CHRISTINE M 		3452				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SEAMANS DEBRA S		2809		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHELTON TAYLOR R		3470				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHERBURNE RYAN		51765				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SIGMAN SARAH		51725				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SNIVELY LAUREN		3400		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		STONE KATELYN		51742				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SWARTZ KRISTEN E		51490				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SZETTELLA RUTH N		2731		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TANGUAY KATHLEEN E		3487				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		THOMAS MATTHEW 		51393				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TOOMEY KIM		51499				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TORRES RICARDO		51626				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TURIANO MARY ANNE		3333		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		VELELLA SARA		2820		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		VOURTSAS JOANNA		51727				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		WALLACK SAMANTHA		51771				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WASHBURN SANDRA		51430				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WHOLEY SHARON M		395		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WISE KEVIN M		50638		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WRIGHT ELIZABETH A		51501				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZELENKA ABBY K		51505				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZULMA LAMBERT BLANCA		3095		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZWICKER NICOLE M		51386				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYHURST (ROSS) LAUREN E		3105				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ARSENEAUX JESSICA		12019				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BARTLETT PETER		11678		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BERGERON JOSEPH		11987				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BOISSONNEAULT JAYNE		1068		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CHANDONNET MATTHEW		768		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		COALTER CHRISTOPHER R		1062		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		COLLUPY KILE						4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CURLEY KARA J		11900				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CURTIS ANDREW		11894				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		DOUGLAS DONNA		1655		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS MARYLEE		1095		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS STEPHEN P		1071		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		FINNERTY MICHAEL E		11669		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GAGNON BRIAN T		11724		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GAROFALO VICTOR		11899				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GEOFFROY CONNOR R		11474				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GYS ANDREW		11743				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		HARDY SUSAN E		971		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		HOBAN JEFFREY J		11668		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		LARMAND ALEXANDER		11955				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		LUDWIG ROBERT M		916		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MARTIN JACOB		12024				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MCCARTHY BRIAN P		815		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MELLONAKOS DEMETRI C		766		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		NAYLOR MADISON		12033				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		NYORO DANIEL		11484		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		PAPAFAGOS ANDREAS D		11813				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		POITRAS ANDREW		11994				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		POWERS DANIEL D		11929				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		QUINN JOHN M		972		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ROWE SHANNON R		790		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ROZZI JR PHILIP J		11953				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		SEAMANS JONATHAN D		778		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		SMITH KAITLIN M		11907				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		THIBODEAU SEAN		11960				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		YAU KARL		757		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ZANNI DOMINIQUE		11911				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		ARSENEAUX JOHN		813				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		SUR		TOWN		BOISVERT ROGER				 		4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		GARLAND WAYNE L						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		KACZMARSKI JOHN						4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGURRIN SANDRA A						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		SCHOOL		TURNBOW NATHANIEL						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		WOJTAS RHONDA				KENNETH WOJTAS		4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN MADISON		51778				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDERSON BROOKE		51744				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAKER LISA S		151		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOAEN KERRY		3383				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARROCA MARIA M		3197		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CHAMPOUX STEVEN		51232		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		COURTEMANCHE KEITH R		3191		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CURTIS SABRINA L		50051		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		DEMARAIS ALEX		51601				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		FROST EMILY		51491				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENWOOD BETH		51595				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL 		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		JOSLIN MARGARET C		3108		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		KALTSAS IRENE B		2611				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAZZOLTA (MAIA) ALYSSA R		3134		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAYOR SHEALAGH		51762				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MORROW ALEX		51612				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		NOWELL NICHOLE		51515				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PALMISANO CHRISTINE		51615				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PARENT DAVID M		3481				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PARSONS HEATHER		51625				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		SILVAR MARK C		51141		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		TOUPIN DENISE S		2812		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		WOOD HAYLEY		51576				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		KULIS JEREMY		11909				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		LAMONTAGNE BRIAN		11549				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		LEVESQUE AIMEE		12038				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		MCANESPIE OWEN		12039				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		STEERE KEVIN		12041				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

																				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00



										Total Increase BCBS Plans 				$979,792.64						$739,429.45		$240,363.19		$95,529.78		$1,075,322.42		$811,523.82		$263,798.60



		RET		SCHOOL		CUMMINGS CHERYL				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEVEAU DENISE				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO DOMINIC				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARO FLORENCE						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARO JOHN						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HURLEY ELAINE M				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LEMIEUX JEAN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGRATH CATHY				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCNIFF CAROL				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RIOPELLE MARY				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROARK KATHLEEN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROY JEANNE						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SOUZA BARBARA				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TULLY SHARON				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VANDETTE DIANE				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZAGORSKI JOHN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		ACE CLEE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ACKLEY DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		AGGOTT JOAN L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLEN CRISTINA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLEN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLISON ANDREA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANCTIL MAURICE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANCTIL SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANDERSON ANN MARIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		ANDREWS GAIL R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ANGLUIN JAMES				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ANNUNZIATO DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		APOSTOLAS NANCY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ARASKIEWICZ STEPHEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ARASKIEWICZ SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ASQUITH HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ASQUITH ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAKER ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BANACOS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BANACOS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARIBEAULT DONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARIBEAULT DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARKER THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARRY JANET				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARTON DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARTON ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BASON JOAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BASON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAXTER JOHN THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAXTER PHYLLIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BEAULIEU RAYMOND				CYNTHIA BEAULIEU		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		BEAUREGARD THERESE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BENCE CATHERINE L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BERARD LEONA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BERARD PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERARD PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERGERON KARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERGERON RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERNARD BENJAMIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERUBE PENELOPE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERUBE ROBERT 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BETTENCOURT BRIAN						502363127		$   384.07		inDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTENCOURT LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTS ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON BARBARA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON MARGARET A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON WALTER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BILLINGTON DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BILLINGTON GILBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BLAIR RUTH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		BLAZON JUDITH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		BOGOCHOW HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOISSONNEAULT HENRY R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOMIL THOMAS F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BONJORNO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BOUCHER MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		BOUMIL CAROLANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOUMIL MARY JO						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOUMIL WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRETON JANYCE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRETON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISCOE ROBERTA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BRISSETTE JEANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BRISSETTE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISSON SHEILA M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISSON THOMAS D						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BUBAR FRANCIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURGESS MICHAEL				ROSELYN BURGESS		50363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURGESS ROSELYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		BURKETT THEODORE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS ELINOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS NOREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		BURZALOW CHARLES M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BUXTON CAROL 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BUXTON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAFETEIRO JEAN A				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CAHILL MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CANAVAN VIRGINIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAPLES KEITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAPLES THERESA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARANO BARBARA A		2602				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARANO MICHAEL		2602				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARROLL JOHN				DEBORAH KONIOWKA		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CASHIN PAULA A 				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAULDWELL ANDREA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAULDWELL ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CERRETTI JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CERRETTI PATRICIA E						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CHARBONNEAU JILL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CHENELLE DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CHENEVERT BARBARA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CIESLIK RACHEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARK GAYLE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARKE LAUREL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARKE THOMAS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		CLASON CYNTHIA E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLOUTIER SUZANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COLANTONIO JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COLANTONIO RITA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COLLUPY EVERETT D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COMPAGNONE GAIL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COMPAGNONE WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CONNORS ROSEMARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CONOLE CLEMENT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CONOLE DIANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORCORAN PAULA A		2998		 		4067155		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORRIGAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORRIGAN SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COSGROVE KAREN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE RAYMOND						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE SANDRA				RAYMOND COTE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COURTENAY DAVID				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COURTENAY VIRGINIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COYLE THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COYLE WANDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG BARKER PAULA 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG BARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG PATRICIA				BARRY CREGG		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CROWLEY JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CROWLEY MARY LOU						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CULLINAN HARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CUMMINGS BONJORNO JOAN				ANTHONY BONJORNO		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CURRIER ANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CURRIER CLIFFORD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		D'ADDARIO BARBARA A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		D'ADDARIO FRANK G						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAIGLE DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		DAIGLE MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAIGLE RONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAUPHINAIS DORIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAUPHINAIS GERARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVENPORT DREW						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVENPORT ERICA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVIS CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVIS JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		DAVIS JEFFREY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAWSON ALBERT JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAWSON PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEAN DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEAN HENRY J		773				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DECELLE ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELEHANTY LOUISE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELISLE MARLENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELISLE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELUCIA MARTHA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEMERS PENELOPE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DENUFRIO VINCENT C						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		DERY ROGER				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DESJARDINS JOYCE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DESLAURIERS MARGARET				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESPIRITO DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESPIRITO RUTH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESROSIERS WILLIAM G				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DINOPOULOS GREGORY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DINOPOULOS KAREN l				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DION CHERYL						4067155		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET				DION PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO JEANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOE DONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOE MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOHERTY LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		DONAHUE PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DONNELLY JOAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOUCETTE DENNIS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOWNING KATHLEEN M		628				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOWNING WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DROUIN NANCY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DROUIN ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DUBOIS WILLIAM H						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL 		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUGAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUGAN LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUMONT ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DUTNEY DENNIS W				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		EDWARDS GLEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ENIS JUDITH A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ENIS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARINO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARINO MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FASTH NORMAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FENNESSEY ANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FENNESSEY GERALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		FERCHAK BARBARA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FERRONETTI DOUGLAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FINNEGAN CLAIRE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FINNEGAN LEONARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		FITZGERALD RENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FRANGIAMORE WILLIAM				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FRECHETTE LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FYRER DENISE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

				SCHOOL		FYRER GEORGE 				DENISE FYRER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNE JOANN F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNE VICTOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNON JAMES C						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNON SHEILA M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER NEIL				LINDA GALLAGHER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		GALLE LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		GARLAND DOROTHY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GARVEY KATHARINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GAUDETTE LEO				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER LORRAINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GIROUX DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GIROUX ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GOLEC HENRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GOSSELIN MARC J						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRAHAM ANDREW						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GRAHAM KATHLEEN M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET		SCHOOL		GRAHAM SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRANDE ANDREA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRANDE LEON				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GREENE JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GREENE PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUNTHER ERNEST						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUNTHER LOIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUZIEJKA DONNA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HALEY OLIVE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL ARLENE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL JAMES L 				DIANE MCCARTHY-HALL		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL MERIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL RUTH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL WILFRED				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALLORAN LIANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAMEL GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAMEL ISABELLE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON CLARE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON DOUGLAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAPENNY C. GERALDINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARDY WILMA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARMON-EDWARDS M ANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARRINGTON PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARVEY DAVID				MADELINE LAMARRE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HEBERT JOYCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HEIGHINGTON ALAN		2609				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET				HEIGHINGTON ELAINE M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HOFFMAN JAYNE				SCOTT HOFFMAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HOLMES DEBORAH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HOUSTON DONNA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUGHES KENNETH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUGHES MARYANN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HURLEY CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HURLEY DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUTCHINS GALE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		IANNUZZO DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		IANNUZZO RUSSELL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JACKSON DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JACKSON KENNETH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JACOBS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JACOBS STANLEY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JOHNSON MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JOHNSON MELVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES RAYMOND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JUBINVILLE DAWN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JUBINVILLE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KANE DENNIS				CAROL KANE 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL 		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KAYE DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLEHER KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLEHER THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLY MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY DENIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY EDWARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		KIZNER SHARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KLIMCZAK JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		KNOWLTON ELVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KONDRA JOHN 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KONIOWKA DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KOSTOULAKOS JUDITH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KOZLOWSKI DIANE				NORMAN KOZLOWSKI		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KOZLOWSKI NORMAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE KATHARINE 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRECQUE CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRECQUE KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACH JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACH SYLVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACROIX AGNES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACROIX JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		LAFOND JOSETTE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAFONTAINE LEO						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LALIME JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LALIME RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMARRE MADELEINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOND KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOND MARK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOTHE JOANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET		SCHOOL		LANGILL JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LANGILL LIANNE				JAMES LANGILL		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LANTEIGNE DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LANTEIGNE DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAPIANA JOSEPH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAPLANTE JOSEPH R						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAREAU HELEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LATHAM FREDERICK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LATHAM KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAUER JOY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAUER WILLIAM				JOY LAUER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECCESE ROBERTA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECESSE CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECESSE JUDY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECOURT ANN M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECOURT MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		LEVASSEUR DAVID				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIAKOS EFFEGENI				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIE LIKAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIE WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LLOYD ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LLOYD VIRGINIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LUSSIER EMMA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LUSSIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYON BARBARA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYONS BARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYONS SUZANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		MACHADO EILEEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MACLEAN JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAGUIRE ANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAGUIRE MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		MAHONEY MARTHA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAJEWSKI DIANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAJEWSKI FRANK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MALLORY ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MALLORY ROBIN S						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MANNINO MATTHEW				DENISE SULLIVAN 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION DEBRA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION RAYMOND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION RICHARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTEL DOROTHY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTIN DOLORES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN MARC				KRISTINE MARTIN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTINO CHRISTINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON CAROLYN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON MARTIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MATTE THEODORE				KELLIE MATTE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MATTHEWS MARY LEE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCARTHY MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCLURE DIANE L						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCLURE WILLIAM				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCDERMOTT SHEILA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGAHAN MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCGRAIL JOHN F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRE ALLAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRE MARYLOU						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRK KATHRYN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCKENNEY MAURA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCNAMARA ELAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCNIFF THOMAS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MERCIER PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MERCIER SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		METROS JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		METROS PHYLLIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MICHAUD JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MICHAUD MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MILLS JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MILLS KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MINIHAN ELLEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MOGE KENNETH B				SHARON P MOGE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONAHAN SHERYL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONAHAN THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONROE LINDA		2858		 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL-PERRY DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL DANA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL SHEILA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MOSTONE REGINA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MULLEN MARIE H				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MULLIN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MURNINGHAM PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MURPHY RONALD (SPOUSE)						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NAWN THEODORE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NEWTON ANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NEWTON ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NICOLORO KAREN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NICOLORO ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NINTEAU JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NINTEAU SHERYLL A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOEL ALINE P						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		NOEL PETER				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOEL ROBERT L						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		NOEL SUZANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOONAN JOANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOONAN ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OBANDO LUCINIO				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		O'LEARY PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ONEILL DANIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ONEILL SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OST JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OST KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OTREMBA ROBERTA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PACHECO GEORGE JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PACHECO LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		PAGONES JESSIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PANAGIOTOPOULOS LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PANAS LOUIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PANAS SALLY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PAPPASTERGION JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		PAQUET SOLANGE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUETTE NOELLA L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUIN JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUIN JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARKER JOHN D						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARKER MARIANNE B						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARTHUM SANDRA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PEDRO JODY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PEDRO MARGARET						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PELLETIER GERARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PELLETIER LOREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PERRY GLEN				DEBORAH MORRILL-PERRY		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PHELAN GLENDYS				WILLIAM PHELAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PHELAN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PIENDAK DENNIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PIENDAK SHARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL EDWARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL NANCY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		POIRIER CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		POIRIER PENELOPE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		POMERLEAU LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		POMERLEAU ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRATT ANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRATT RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PROULX JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PROULX LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PROVENCHER MARILYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PROVENCHER RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRZYBYLA JOSEPH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRZYBYLA THERESE R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PURDIS CYNTHIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUARTARONE JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUARTARONE MARILYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUINN JOHN  						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUINN KATHERINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RALLS MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RALLS SHIRLEY L		79		 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RANCOURT MICHELLE				RICHARD RANCOURT		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RANCOURT RICHARD				MICHELLE RANCOURT		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		REIDY EDWARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		REYNOLDS LEAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		REYNOLDS JAY		783				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RICHARDSON BRENDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RICHARDSON KEVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS JUDITH M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS MARSHALL JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS THERESA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROMANOWSKY JANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROMANOWSKY ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RONSIVALLI JACQUELINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RONSIVALLI JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROSE MILDRED				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROWE KEVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROWE LORENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RUDOLPH ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SALEM MARK				SHEILA MCDERMOTT 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SCHIRIPO JR. JOSEPH A				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SCHWARZ SUSAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SEAMANS PAUL E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SERINO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SERINO TRUDYE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHADAN CHARLES				JOYCE SHADAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHADAN JOYCE				CHARLES SHADAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHAGOURY DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHAGOURY JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		SHAW FAITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		SHAW WARREN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEEHAN JOSEPH				LORRIANE SHEEHAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHEEHAN JULIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEEHAN LORRAINE R 		2610		JOSEPH SHEEHAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SIMARD JANET						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SINTROS OLIVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SINTROS SPIROS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SKOULAS OLIVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SMITH ANN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		SPAULDING CAROL E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ST.ARNAUD ESTELLE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ST.ARNAUD PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		STARK MARSHA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		STARK PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SWERCHESKY DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SWERCHESKY THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SZAFRAN ELEANOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SZAFRAN JOSEPH JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TALBOT PAULINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TAMANAKIS MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THEALL CARLENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THEALL THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THIVIERGE GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THIVIERGE LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TOBIN ELIZABETH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TOWLE CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TREPAS CONSTANCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TROUVILLE LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSIOULIS CONSTANTINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSIOULIS ELIZABETH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSOUPRAKAKIS DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSOUPRAKAKIS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TURCOTTE ROLAND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TURNBOW SHELLEY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		VEINO LAWRENCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VACHON DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VACHON PAUL R		50497		DEBRA L VACHON		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VIVENZIO JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VIVENZIO RAYMOND						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		VIVIER AGNES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VOYER CHARLENE D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WAGNER LEONARD D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WARE ELIZABETH M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WATKINS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WATKINS WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WHELTON GEORGIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WHITING CAROL M		197		DAVID R WHITING		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		WINKOWSKI ANNMARIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WOJTAS KENNETH						502363238		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WRIGHT CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WRIGHT JAMES JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		YOUNG ROBERT W						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

						ZABBO-GREENWOOD KATHERINE				DAVID GREENWOOD		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZUKOWSKI DANIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZUKOWSKI MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEEGAN CHARLES						4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		SCHOOL		DEEGAN KAREN						4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		SUR		SCHOOL		MISCIA DAVID				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		SUR		SCHOOL		PETTINATI CHARLOTTE E				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		TOWN		DION RICHARD				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		SCHOOL		ROWE JAMES				 		502363127-65 L1		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		DOYLE STEPHEN						502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		TOWN		GAGNON CECILE				 		502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		SCHOOL		MAKOS LINDA						502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		SCHOOL		SAUNDERS MARTHA J				 		502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		TOWN		JOHANSEN MARY						4067159		$   325.68		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$254.03		$71.65		$24.43		$350.11		$273.08		$77.02

		RET		SCHOOL		MURPHY HELEN				 		502363272		$   200.22		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$156.17		$44.05		$15.02		$215.24		$167.88		$47.35

																				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

										Total Medicare Cost Increase FY2024				$214,929.08						$167,610.12		$47,318.96		$16,119.68		$231,048.76		$180,180.87		$50,867.89



										Total Cost Insurance Monthly				$1,194,721.72						$907,039.57		$287,682.15		$111,649.46		$1,306,371.18		$991,704.70		$314,666.49



										Total Cost Insurance Annual				$14,336,660.64						$10,884,474.78		$3,452,185.86		$1,339,793.56		$15,676,454.20		$11,900,456.34		$3,775,997.86



										New Hires																		$275,000.00



										Estimated Payouts Non Insurance																		$75,000.00



										Total Insurance																		$12,250,456.34







Dental Insurance

		Last Name		First Name		Department		Division		Status		Rate

		RETIREES - IND

		Ace		Clee A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Aggott		Joan L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Andrews		Gail R		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Angluin Sr.		James J		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Annunziato		Diane		Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Apostolas		Nancy		Retired		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Arseneaux		Jacqueline  		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Arseneaux		John M		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Baker		Robert D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Barry		Janet L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bence		Catherine L		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Berard 		Philip R		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bergeron		Patricia A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bernard		Benjamin W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Brian F		Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Lorraine R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Blair		Ruth A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bogochow		Helen J		Surv. Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Boissonneault		Henry		Retired - DPW		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Boisvert Jr		Roger		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bosan 		Katherine L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Boucher		Mary E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bubar		Francis		Retired - School		School		Sur. Spouse		$36.47

		Burkett		Theodore		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Burns		Noreen E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Burzalow		Charles M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cafeteiro		Jean A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cahill		Michael J		Public Works		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Canavan		Virginia M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cashin		Paula A		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Charbonneau		Jill		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Chenelle		Diane M		Retired - School 		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Chenevert		Barbara H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cieslik		Rachel A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cimon		Roger (Nancy)		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clark		Gayle J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clarke 		Laurel J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clarke 		Thomas F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clason		Cynthia E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cloutier		Suzanne H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Connors		Rosemary D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Corcoran		Paula A		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Cosgrove		Karen A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Courtenay		David M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Cullinan		Harry		Retired - Building Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Cummings		Cheryl A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Daigle		Diane C		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Davis		Jeffrey		Retired - surv spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DeCelle Jr.		Robert H		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Delehanty		Louise A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DeLucia		Martha M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Demers		Penelope A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Deneu		Francis A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Dery		Roger A		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		DesLauriers		Margaret A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Deveau		Denise M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dezan		Elizabeth		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Dinopoulos		Gregory		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dinopoulos		Karen		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dion		Richard		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DiRocco jr.		Dominic M		Retired - Public Works		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Doherty		Linda D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Donahue		Patricia 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Doucette		Dennis G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Doyle		Stephen 		Retired - Town		Town		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Edwards		Glen A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Enis		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fasth		Norman S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Ferchak		Barbara J		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Finnegan		Claire A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fisher		Susan N		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Fitzgerald		Rene		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Frangiamore		William J		Retired- School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Frechette		Lorraine M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fyrer		Denise T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Gallagher		Sandra A		Retired - school		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Garland 		Dorothy E		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Garland		Wayne L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gaudette		Leo T		Retired - Fire Chief		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gauthier		Carol A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Golec		Henry E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Gorby		Eric L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Grande		Andrea E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Grande		Leon E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Greene		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Guziejka		Donna M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hall		Arlene B		Surviving Spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hall 		Wilfred J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hamilton		Clare C		Retired - Council On Aging		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hapenny		C. Geraldine		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Harmon-Edwards		Anne		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Harrington		Patricia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hebert		Joyce A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Holmes		Deborah A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Houston		Donna L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hughes		Kenneth E		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hughes		Mary Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hurley		Elaine		Sewer Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hutchins		Gale		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Jones		Raymond T		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kaye		Diane		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Kelly		Mary I		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Kizner		Sharon J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Klimczak		Janice		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Knowlton		Elvia D		Surviving Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kohanski Jr.		Robert W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kondra		John		Retired - DPW		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kostoulakos		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lach		Sylvi Gail		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lafond		Josette S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lafontaine		Leo D		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Lamontagne		Gisele		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lamothe		Joanne P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lapiana		Joseph J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lareau		Helen R		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Leccese		Roberta M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Liakos		Effegenia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lie		Likam		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lyon		Barbara A		Town Clerk Office		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		MacLean		Janice M		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Mahoney		Martha W		Surviving Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Makos		Linda C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Debra L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Raymond M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Richard M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Martel		Doherty H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Martin		Dolores		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Mason		Carolyn F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McCarthy		Mary Ellen		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGahan		Maureen H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGrath		Cathy J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGuirk		Kathryn M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McKenney		Maura S		Retired- School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McMahon		Leo F		Retired - Fire		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Michaud		Janice C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Michaud		Michael T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Minihan		Ellen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Monroe		Linda A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrill		Dana R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Morrill		Sheila A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Mostone		Regina		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Mullin 		Kevin P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Noel Jr.		Peter E		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Noel		Suzanne		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		O'Leary		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Obando		Lucinio A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Otremba		Roberta A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pagones		Jessie B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Panagiotopoulos		Linda M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Parthum		Sandra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pettinati		Charlotte		Surv. Spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Edward		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Mary		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Nancy		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Przybyla		Joseph A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Przybyla		Therese R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Purdis		Cynthia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Ralls		Michael W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Ralls		Shirley L		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Reidy		Edward J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Renaud		Lisa R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Riopelle		Mary Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Roark		Kathleen M		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Rogers		Judith M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Rose (Silvaria)		Mildred H		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Saunders		Martha J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Schiripo Jr.		Joseph A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Schwarz		Susan A		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Seamans		Paul E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sheehan		Julie S		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Shepherd		Lynne E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sims		Donald A		Retired - school		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Smith		Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Souza		Barbara A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Spaulding		Carol		Surv Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Stark		Marsha R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sullivan		Denise L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tamanakis		Mary		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tobin		Elizabeth A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tocci		Elizabeth  		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Towle		Carol C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Trepas		Constance A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tully		Sharon E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Turcotte		Roland R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Vandette		Diane R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Veino		Lawrence		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Vivier		Agnes		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Voyer		Charlene D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Wagner		Leonard D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Ware		Elizabeth M		Planner		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Whelton		Georgia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Winkowski		Annmarie		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		RETIREES - FAM

		Akins		Melissa B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Allen		William C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Allison		Andrea L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Anctil		Susan J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Araskiewicz		Stephen A		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Archinski		Anthony L		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Asquith		Helen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bailey		William E		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Banacos		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Barclay		Colleen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Baribeault		Donna A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Barker		Thomas A		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Barton		Deborah A		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Bason		Joan		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Baxter		Phyllis E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Beaulieu 		Cynthia J		School Dept- Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Berard 		Paul R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bergeron		Richard E		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Berube		Penelope A		Library		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Betts		Susan J		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Biedron		Margaret A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Billington		Deborah A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bomil		Thomas F		Retired - Board Of Health		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Bonjorno		Anthony T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Breton		Michael		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Brissette		Roger N		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Brisson		Sheila M		Retired - Teacher		school		Retiree		$106.01

		Burgess		Michael R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Burns		Elinor		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Buxton		Michael R		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Caples		Theresa M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Carano		Barbara A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cerretti		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cauldwell		Andrea H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Chaput		Stephen D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chartier		Anita L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Chouinard-Lessard		Lisa		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Chuckran		Alan P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Colantonio		Rita 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Collupy		Everett D		Electric Inspector		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Compagnone		William R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Conole		Clement J		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Cormick		Catherine M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Corrigan		Sandra		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cote		Raymond A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cregg		Barry		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Crowley		Mary Lou		Retired - Building Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Currier		Anna S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Daddario		Frank G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dauphinais		Gerald R		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Davenport		Erica R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Davis		Carol R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dawson		Patricia C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dean		Henry J		School Dept - Admin		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Deegan		Karen L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Delisle		Marlene J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Demers		Deborah A		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Demers		Romeo D		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Denommee		Paul M		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		DeNufrio		Vincent C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dery		Authur		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		DesJardins		Joyce A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Despirito		David D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Desrosiers 		Mona T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Doe		Donald E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Donnelly		Joan A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Donovan		David A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Downing		Kathleen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Drouin		Nancy A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dugan		Linda M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Engler		Eric 		Surv. Spouse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Fahey		Laurie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farino		Anthony J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Faro		Florence A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Fennessey		Anne M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ferronetti		Robyn J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fleury		Michael D		Retired - Police  		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Foley		Kevin G		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Gagnon		Sheila M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Gauthier		Kathleen C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		George		Justin		Retired - 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Getman 		John L		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Gosselin Sr		Marc J		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Graham		Andrew G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Greco-Bishop		Nancy L		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Greenwood		David L		Retired - Fire		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Greenwood		Tracey L		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Grimes		Timothy D		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Gunther III		Ernest H		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Meriel F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Roger O		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Ruth E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hamel		Isabelle		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hamel 		Mark J		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamilton 		Mary B		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Healey		Kevin J		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Heighington		Elaine M		School Dept - Nurse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hoffman		Jayne M		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$106.01

		Huard		Denise J		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hurley		Charles		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Iannuzzo		Debra Joy		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jackson		Debra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jacobs		Stanley L		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Jakuttis Jr		Joseph A		Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Johnson		Maureen		Retired-School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jones		Mary C		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Kane		Carol A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kelleher		Thomas P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kennedy		Helen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kennedy		Susan  		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kenyon Sr		Michael J		Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Koniowka		Deborah A		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kozlowski		Norman J		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Labranche		Katharine A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		LaBrecque		Kathleen A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lacroix		John D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lalime		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lamond		Kathleen C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Langill		James J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lanteigne		David B		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Lanza Welch		Nancy A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Latham		Frederick C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lauer		Joy E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lecesse		Judy Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		LeCourt		Ann M		School Dept - Nurse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lloyd		Virginia  		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lyons		Barry T		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		MacLean		Douglas J		Retired Public Works		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Maguire		Michael		Retired		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Majewski		Diann A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mallory		Robin S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Martin		David A		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Martin		Marc R		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Mason		Kathleen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McCabe Murphy		Paula A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McCarthy-Hall		Diane C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McClure		Diane L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McDermott		Sheila A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McGrail		John F		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		McGurrin		Sandra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McLean		Suzanne 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McMeniman		Scott R		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		McNamara		Elaine L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mercier		Susan M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Metros		John G		Retired - Cemetery Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Moge		Kenneth B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Monahan		Thomas		School Dept - 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Moore		David M		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Morowski		Mark C		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Morrill-Perry		Deborah M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mullin		William S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Murach		Dorothy M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Nawn		Gail M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Newton		Ann B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Nicoloro		Karen L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ninteau		Sheryll A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Noel		Aline P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Noonan		Joanne M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		O'Neill Jr.		Daniel E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ost		Kathryn E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pacheco		Linda E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Panas 		Louis  		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pappas		Peter L		Retired-Police		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pappastergion		Dayle E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Paquin		John E		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Parker		Marianne		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pelletier		Loreen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Piendak		Dennis E		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Poirier		Penelope 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pomerleau		Linda A		Retired - Sewer		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pratt		Richard		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Provencher		Marilyn L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Quinn		Katherine M		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Rogers		Theresa F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Romanowsky		Jane M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ronsivalli		Jacqueline A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Rowe		Jeffrey M		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Rowe		Kevin M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Roy		Jeanne M		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Salem		Peter   		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Serino		Trudye W		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Shadan		Joyce H		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Shagoury		Diane L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Shaw 		Faith / Warren L		Retired - Selectmen		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Sheehan		Lorraine R		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		St. Arnaud		Estelle		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Swerchesky		Donna M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Szafran		Eleanor M		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Szymanski 		Kathy		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Theall		Carlene L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Thivierge		George E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Tsioulis		Elizabeth H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Tsouprakaki		Paul C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Turnbow		Shelley S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Vachon Sr.		Paul R		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Valdina		Anne Marie		School Dept - cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Walsh		Thomas J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Watkins		Patricia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Whiting		Carol M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wojtas		Kenneth J		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Wright		Carol E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Young		Robert		Retired - School 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Zanelotti		Jeffrey D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Zarella		Therese H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ziemba		Gary E		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01



		SCHOOL INDIVIDUAL

		Adamczyk		Chad P		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Allard		Sarah A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Madison		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Paige		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Ruth P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Amaral-Silva		Jeanne M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Anderson		Brooke		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Angel		Halley		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Arena		Danielle		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Baker		Lisa S		School Dept - Nurse		School		Active		$36.47

		Barou		Maria		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Barrett		Scott 		Schoold Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Berard		Laurie G		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Lindsey		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Bielawski		Ashley		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Blair		Katelyn		School Dept - Security Monitor		School		Active		$36.47

		Boaen		Kerry M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Botelho		Nicholas A		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$36.47

		Boucher		Barbara A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Boumil		Peter S		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Bourque		Natalie		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Bowden-Gurley		Karen		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Brady		Kimberly L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Buchner		Daniel		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Budzynski		Linda 		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Burns		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Capone		Melanie		School Dept - Payroll 		School		Active		$36.47

		Champoux		Steven		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Clancy		Patrick		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Conklin		Katie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Consentino		Adam		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Convery		Lauren C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Couillard		Gloria		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Courtmanche		Deborah A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Courtmanche		Keith R		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Craffey (Briere)		Emily		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Crowley		Ryan		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Cunningham Langevin		Nathan		School Dept- 		School		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Cynthia L		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Sabrina L		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		D'Entremont		Jared		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Daniels		Jacob		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Davis		Alyssa 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Davis		Sara		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Decatur		Meghan		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		DeCorpo		Sarah K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Dellarciprete		Cailin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Difonte		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Dixon		Kerri		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Dowling		Alexis		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Ekbatani		Farrah K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Ferdinando		Kelsey L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Foley		Delia		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Fortunata		Victoria (Tyler)		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Frechette		Jean 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Frost		Emily 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Gallagher		Kevin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Garabedian		Bria		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Giglio		Gianna		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Greenwood		Beth		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$36.47

		Guimond		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hand		Caleb J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hayhurst (Ross)		Lauren		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hefele (Richardson)		Rebecca D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Higson		Lindsay		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hoag		Sophie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Horton		Charlean A		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		Hutchinson		Cherie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Jarek		Laurie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Joslin		Margaret C		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Kaltsas		Irene		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Killgren		Wendy		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Krawczyk		Sharon A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lambert		Laurence		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Lanier		Donna M		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Lavery		Judy Ann		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Leduc		Adam		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Lessard		Lissa		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Lynch		Jennifer M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Lysen		Maria D		School Dept - Vice Prin.		School		Active		$36.47

		Mackenzie		Debra A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		MacNeil		Kyle		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Maille		Patricia 		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Marion		Bryan J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Antonio J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Kasey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Matte (St. Onge)		Lisa 		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Matthews		Robert		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Mayor		Shealagh		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Mazzotta (Maia)		Alyssa R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McElhinney		Michael		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McGhee		Michael D		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		McGrath (Liakas)		Nancy		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McGuinness		Maria A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McMahon		Kathleen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Medina		Robin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Molloy		Robert E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrison		Jeffrey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrow		Alex		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Murphy		Louise Y		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Nelson		Samantha		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Nesbitt		Barbara R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Nowell		Nichole		School Dept - Support		School		Active		$36.47

		O'Neil		Katherine E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Ouellette		Yvonne M		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Palmisano		Christine		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Pandolph		Adam		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Parent		David M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Parsons		Heather		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$36.47

		Pepin		Michaela		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Picanso		Kerri A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Plunkett		Shana		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Provencher		Megan		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Ramalho Jr		Joseph		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Riggs		Olivia		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Ruffin		Hakeem		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Schwing		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Seamans		Debra S		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Shelton		Taylor		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Sherburne 		Ryan		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Sigman		Sarah		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Silvar		Mark P		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$36.47

		Snively		Lauren		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Stone		Katelyn		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Swartz		Kristen E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Szettella		Ruth N		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Taber		Erik		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Tanguay		Kathleen E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Thomas		Matthew		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Toomey		Kim		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Torres		Ricardo		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Toupin		Denise S		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Troche		Melissa		School Dep - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Velella 		Sara		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Viens		Francis M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Vourtsas		Joanna		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Wallack 		Samantha		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Washburn		Sandra		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Wholey		Sharon M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Williams		Kasey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Wise		Kevin M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Wood		Hayley		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Wright		Elizabeth A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Zelenka		Abby K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Zulma-Lambert		Blanca		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Zwicker		Nicole M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		SCHOOL FAMILY

		Adamczyk		Joseph m		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Akashian		Lauren M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Albert		Kelly A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Andrews		Michael D		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Archambault		Laurie		School Dept- Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Archibold		Christa		School Dept - Instructional Coach		School		Active		$106.01

		Ashworth 		Jeffrey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Baker		Marney		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Bamford		Jillian M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Barnett		Kimberly		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Barrett		Paula		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Baviello		Jennifer F		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Blanchet		Trevor J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bolduc		Andrew T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bonenfant (Joyce)		Lindsey M		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Borden		Katrin A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Borges		Ashley M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bowie		Mary H		School Dept - Technology Assistant		School		Active		$106.01

		Brouillette		Lisa A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Brown (Greenstein)		Julie-Marie		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$106.01

		Bryan (Messer)		Sandra A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bullard		Jennifer L		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Butler		Jill S		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Butzen		Dennis		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Canfield		Cynthia M		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Carney		Mary M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Caron (Sargent)		Lindsey J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Catalano		Ashley N		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cipolla		Anthony		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Clancy (Gallant)		Charleen		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Colfer		Kathleen		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Collins		Margaret		School Dept-		School		Active		$106.01

		Conway		Claudia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cooke		Michelle Lee		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Corbett		Cheryl A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cronin		Kelly J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cunha		Antonio M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Cunningham		Corrine E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cutrumbes		Kerry M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cruz		Mackenzie		School Dept		School		Active

		D'Amato		Danielle C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Dauteuil		Carrie A		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Decker		Christina		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		DelSolia		Deborah		School Dept - BCBA		School		Active		$106.01

		Desmond		William J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		DeStefano		Andrea F		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Donnelly		Charlene D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Doughty		Kathy A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Doyle		Kristine P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Duarte		Brenda		School Dept -		School		Active		$106.01

		Duhamel		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Durkin		Meghan K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Emerick (Savard)		Deniene M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Emerson		Tiffany J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fahey		Mary T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farnham D'Agostino		Susan		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farren		John P		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Fazio		Kathryn 		School Dept -		School		Active		$106.01

		Fields		Krissandra		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Fortier		Karen K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fowler (Arakelian)		Jennifer N		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fraser		Kathleen A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Furtado		Mary Ellen		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Ganley Jr		Paul K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Garneau		Johanna M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Georgopoulos		Anthony W		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Gilliland		Jessica		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Godin		Christina		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Greenberg		Ada		School Dept - Vice Principal		School		Active		$106.01

		Greenlaw		Dawn M		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Guange		Anthony		School Dept - IT		School		Active		$106.01

		Guerriero		James		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Hall		Kris M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Haslam		Jacqueline		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Hayes Frohock		Kristine P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Hewitt		Cameron		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Honan		Amanda		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Houston		Jason S		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Irving		Jean M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Janusz		Lauren 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Jeski		Geraldine E		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Johnston		Melissa D		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Jones		Julie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Joniec 		Stephanie		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kantargis		Nicholas 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Keefe		Denise M		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$106.01

		Keefe		Sheilagh M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Keohane		Elizabeth		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kilfoyle		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		King		Christopher T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kinley		Lyndsey D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kleczkowski		Denise M		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Knight		Julie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Koufos		Mindy		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Kromer		Geoffrey		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Kusa		Betsy		School Dept - Nurse		School		Active		$106.01

		Labonte		Paula A		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Labranche		Kimberly A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lambert		Linda M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Lavoie (Moro)		Elizabeth M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lavoie		Jessica		School Dept - Admi		School		Active		$106.01

		Lawrence		Kimberly A		School Dept - Director of student services		School		Active		$106.01

		Leblanc		Stephen J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Lesage		Kristen I		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		L'Heureux		Rayann R		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$106.01

		Lord		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lussier		Deborah		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lynch		Soraya		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Lyons		Heather L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		MacDonald		Kathleen		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Makiej		Stacey		School Dept - Speech		School		Active		$106.01

		Malvarosa		Deborah		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Manley		Richard J		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$106.01

		Manus		Martine		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McCloskey		Elizabeth		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McGrath		Sharon L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McHugh		Linda D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McManus		Ellen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mercurio		Karen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Merrill		Donna		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Mezzoni		Alicia		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mikutel		Sharon B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Miller		Dean		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$106.01

		Mitrano 		Allyssa		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Moloney		Kathi		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$106.01

		Mone		Charles E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Monty		Tammy L		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Mulenga		Kellyann A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mullins		Ashley L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Murphy		Kimberly		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Mutnansky		Jessica A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Nault		Susan M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Nelson		Jill M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Osgood		Allison 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ouellet		Jason W		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Panniello		Kristine L		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Paquette		Michael R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Peaslee		Jennifer L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pecora(Cassidy)		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pelham		Sheryl J		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Perrotta		Bernadine		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Petzold-Eley		Brenda L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pimentel		Thomas P		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$106.01

		Pinto (Lord)		Emily M		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$106.01

		Poitras		Monica		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Porcello		Denise		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ramos 		Jorge		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Rawding		Susan		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Reagan		Johanna F		Retired -School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Recchia		Francesco		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ricci Bessler		Louise		School Dept - Para		school		Active		$106.01

		Richall (Ahern)		Emily		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Richard		Justin R		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Riordan		Maureen V		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Roberson 		Erin P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Roberts		Arlene L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rodrigues 		Farleyd		School Dept - Para  		School		Active		$106.01

		Rogers		Breanna J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rooney		Cheryl		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ross		Lisa M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rossi		Cara		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ruel		Rebecca J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ryback		Kassandra		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Santarpio		Melissa M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Santee		Mark S		School Dept - Substitute		School		Active		$106.01

		Santiago (Olivo)		Yacinda		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Scott		Andrea L		school Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Shepherd		Kimberly I		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Silva		Kelly B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Skelton		Guy		School Dpet - Nurse		School		Active		$106.01

		Smith		Danielle M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Smith		Laura L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Snowdon		Jeanette C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Soukaras		Kellie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Steeger		Kristin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Stone		Steven		School Dept - Superintendent		School		Active		$106.01

		Surrette (Resendes)		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Tessier		Caitlyn		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Thumith		Kerri		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Verville		Monique M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wagner		Michelle D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wahl		Katelyn A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		West		Stacy		School Dept - Teacher		school		Active		$106.01

		Woods		Timothy C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01



		TOWN INDIVIDUAL

		Arseneaux		Jessica		Recreation		Town		Active		$36.47

		Bartlett		Peter J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Bergeron		Joseph		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Boissonneault		Jayne		Town Clerk		Town		Active		$36.47

		Brouillette		Gage		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Cahill		Lori Ann		Recreation		Town		Active		$36.47

		Carignan		Theresa G		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Coalter		Christopher R		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Curley		Kara J		Nurse		Town		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Andrew		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Douglas		Donna M		Public Works Clerk		Town		Active		$36.47

		Duarte		Audrey R		Library		Town		Active		$36.47

		Enos		Marylee C		Board of Health		Town		Active		$36.47

		Enos		Stephen P		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		El (Fast)		Rachael		Clerks Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Foley		Thomas D		Public Works Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Gagnon		Brian T		Fire Department 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Garofalo		Victor		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Geoffroy		Connor R		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Golden		Karen A		Assessors Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Graham		Kathleen M		Town Clerk		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gys		Andrew C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Hardy		Susan E		Town Clerk Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Hoban		Jeffery J		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Jaiteh		Mohamadou		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Johnson		Lillian E		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kaelblein		Noelle		Council on Aging		Town		Active		$36.47

		Kulis		Jeremy		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lajoie		Sean		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lamontagne		Brian		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Larmand		Alexander 		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Levesque		Aimee		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Ludwig		Robert M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lundberg		Robert		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Mahoney		Brendan		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Jacbob		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McAnespie		Owen		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McCarthy		Brian P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McCarthy		Dylan		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McHugh		Jessica		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Mellonakos		Demetri C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Naylor		Madison		IT Dept 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Nyoro		Daniel M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Papafagos		Andreas		Police Dept.		Town		Active		$36.47

		Poitras		Andrew		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Powers		Daniel		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Quinn		John M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Rocha		Tyler M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Rozzi Jr		Philip J		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Ryan		Johnathan		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Simao		Apolinario		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Smith		Kaitlin M		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$36.47

		Smith		Roland		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Steere		Kevin		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Surprenant		Maryruth		Retired - Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Talbot		Ryan		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Thibodeau		Sean 		Library		Town		Active		$36.47

		Tibbetts		William 		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Yau		Karl		Building Matenance		Town		Active		$36.47

		Zanni		Dominique		Library		Town		Active		$36.47



		TOWN FAMILY

		Alexander		Cynthia A		Recreation		Town		Active		$106.01

		Allard		Todd C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Antifonario		Ashley		Assessors Office		Town		Active		$106.01

		Armstrong		Mark J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ayotte		Thomas J		Town Maintenace		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bewig		Crystal A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bourassa		Denis		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Brady		Lou Anne		Council of Aging		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bushnell 		Kerrie A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Buxton (Dellolio)		Julie		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Byam		Gregg T		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Byron		Richard M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Caron		Leo A		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Carroca		Jonathan A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Carter		Nehemiah		Fire Dept		Town		Active

		Chafe		Megan  		School Dept - LPN		School		Active		$106.01

		Chandonnet		Matthew		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Charette		Ryan 		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chartrand 		David J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chestnut 		Donald		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		Coleman		Zachariah L		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Colon		Antonio		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cook		Aaron N		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cotnoir		John R		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cox		Joseph C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cunha		Michael K		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dailey Jr		Joseph A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Descheneaux		Ryan J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dion 		Peter L		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dubois		William H		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Enos		Shawn M		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Farley		Megan E		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Feeney		Justin S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Flynn III		Lawrence J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Garside		Walter		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		George		Jason F		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Gerrish		Alex O		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Gibson		Tyler J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamelin		Donna   		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamilton		Carole A		Library 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hoover		Marguerite Y		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Howard		Joel A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ivos		Maria		Building		Town		Active		$106.01

		Johnson		Steven R		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Joyce		Thomas P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Kalivas		Christopher		Building Maintenance		Town		Active		$106.01

		Lanteigne		Brian D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Lasorsa		Debra E		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leary		Sean 		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leavitt		Christopher S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		LeBlanc		Warren		Building Dept - Plumbing		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leclerc		Stepahanie		COA 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Mackey		Thomas J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Maddox-Faria		Wren M		Retired - Police		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Malandrino		Jake C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Manugian		Alison S		Com. Dev. Planner		Town		Active		$106.01

		Martin		Kevin E		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Martin		Paul D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Maxim		Kyle		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		McKenzie		Sean L		School Dept - Custodian 		Town		Active		$106.01

		McLaughlin		Daniel J		Building Inspector		Town		Active		$106.01

		McMeniman		Kenneth L		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Merrill		Colleen  		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Muir		Christine		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Mullen		Stephen P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ngenth		Tony		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Noel		Kerry Lee A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		O'Connor		Barbara		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Odonnell		Shane R		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ouellette		David		Board of Health		Town		Active		$106.01

		Palmer		Ann Marie		Council on Aging		Town		Active		$106.01

		Pape		Eric E		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Parra (Landry)		Melissa A		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Patenaude		Edward G		Public Works Director		Town		Active		$106.01

		Patterson		Richard E		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Phelps		Daniel		Economic Develpoment		Town		Active		$106.01

		Powell		Andrew T		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Resto Salgado		Bernardo		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Reynolds		Jay F		Sewer Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rivard (Douk)		Sovanary		DPW-stormwater		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rodrigues		Brian K		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rowe		Shannon R		Selectmen		Town		Active		$106.01

		Russell		Sean		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Saari		Timothy				Town		Active		$106.01

		Salem		Cheryl A		Library 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Sanscartier		Laura		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Santos		Derek M		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Scribner		Paul D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Seamans		Jonathan D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Siegler		Michael L		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Silva		Matthew D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Stamp		Albert S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Stec		Cathrin		Sewer Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Sullivan		Kevin K		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Thomas		Jerome		Veterans 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Vandal 		Ann M		Town Treasurer		Town		Active		$106.01

		Voulgaris		Alexander G		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Vozzella		Sabrina S		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Wagner		Lisa 		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Williams		James A		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Yau		Leslie		Building Maintenance		Town		Active		$106.01

						Total Monthly Cost						$66,247.94



						Total Annual Cost						$   794,975.28



						Town Cost						$   397,487.64



						New Hires						$   12,721.20

						Total						$   410,208.84



						Rate Increase						5%

						Total Dental						$   430,719.28









Town Manager’s Departments
Salaries & Expenses

Salaries FY2024
 FY2025
No Cuts 

 %
Budget 

 FY2025
Cuts 

 %
Budget 

General Government 3,124,067$    3,176,695$     19.12% 3,026,519$     18.60%

Public Safety 10,291,033 10,586,451 63.72% 10,472,092 64.36%

DPW 1,732,992 1,788,738 10.77% 1,712,766 10.53%

Stormwater 233,579 241,808 1.46% 238,808 1.47%

Library 634,393 670,328 4.03% 670,328 4.12%

Snow & Ice 150,000 150,000 0.90% 150,000 0.92%

Total Salaries 16,166,064$  16,614,020$   78.75% 16,270,513$   79.31%

Expenses

General Government 1,983,605$    2,034,405$     45.38% 1,914,405$     45.10%

Public Safety 796,400 830,100 18.52% 827,350 19.49%

DPW 672,100 737,100 16.44% 694,500 16.36%

Stormwater 196,000 196,000 4.37% 156,000 3.67%

Library 239,685 247,169 5.51% 214,914 5.06%

Snow & Ice 438,000 438,000 9.77% 438,000 10.32%

Total Expenses 4,325,790$    4,482,774$     21.25% 4,245,169$     20.69%

Total Salaries & Expenses Budget 20,491,854$  21,096,794$   20,515,682$   


Estimated Budget Summary

		Town of Dracut -  FY2025 - FY2027 Projected Estimated Budget (Proposing FY25 1.5M Cuts with One-Time Revenues)

		Revenue																																		No Cuts								$1.5M in Cuts

				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg				FY25 
$833K Cuts				FY25 
$1.5M Cuts				FY25
$2.0M Cuts				FY25
$2.6M Cuts				Projected
FY2026				Projected 
FY2027				Projected
FY2026				Projected
FY2027

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792				$   57,867,837				$   1,826,045				3.26%				57,867,837				57,867,837				57,867,837				57,867,837				$   59,764,533				$   61,708,646				$   59,764,533				$   61,708,646

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,144,025				1,922,246				2,144,025				1,922,246

		Local Receipts		8,230,000				8,476,800				246,800				3.00%				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800

		State Aid		32,288,742				32,681,523				392,781				1.22%				32,681,523				32,681,523				32,681,523				32,681,523				33,661,969				34,671,828				33,661,969				34,671,828

		Transfer Enterprise Funds		1,031,000				1,031,000				0				0.00%				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000

		Other Transfers		571,756				601,756				30,000				5.25%				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756

		Free Cash		1,048,200				500,000				(548,200)				-52.30%				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000

		Chapter 90		818,362				818,362				0				0.00%				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362

		Trash Fee																		0				0				0				0												3,000,000				3,000,000

		One Time Revenue & Other Sources																		2,722,000				2,055,000				1,555,000				970,000												1,100,000				1,100,000

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933				$   104,385,845				$   1,575,912				1.53%				$   107,107,845				$   106,440,845				$   105,940,845				$   105,355,845				$   106,998,444				$   109,730,638				$   111,098,444				$   113,830,638



		Expenses



		Town Manager Departments		FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg				FY2025				FY2025				FY2025				FY2025				FY2026				FY2027				FY2026				FY2027

		Salaries		$   15,932,485				$   16,372,211				$   439,727				2.76%				$   16,133,935				$   16,031,705				$   15,938,743				$   15,780,079				$   16,863,378				$   17,369,279				$   16,512,656				$   17,008,036

		Departmental Expenses		4,129,790				4,286,774				156,984				3.80%				4,172,824				4,089,169				4,041,169				3,942,969				4,393,943				4,503,792				4,191,398				4,296,183

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000				475,000				195,000				69.64%				475,000				475,000				475,000				475,000				630,000				645,750				630,000				645,750

		Refuse and Recycling (Solid Waste)		3,185,000				3,573,105				388,105				12.19%				3,573,105				3,478,105				3,478,105				3,478,105				3,858,953				4,167,670				3,756,353				4,056,862

		Stormwater Enterprise Fund		429,579				437,808				8,229				1.92%				404,808				394,808				332,462				332,462				446,564				455,496				402,704				410,759



		Total Town Manager Departments		$   23,956,854				$   25,144,899				$   1,188,045				4.96%				$   24,759,673				$   24,468,787				$   24,265,479				$   24,008,615				$   26,192,839				$   27,141,986				$   25,493,112				$   26,417,589



		School Department

		Dracut School Net School Spending		$   38,926,213				$   39,968,700				$   1,042,487				2.68%				$   39,603,700				$   39,293,700				$   39,068,700				$   38,808,700				$   41,167,761				$   42,402,794				$   40,472,511				$   41,686,686

		Dracut Schools Transportation		2,979,000				3,144,684				165,684				5.56%				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,396,259				3,667,959				3,396,259				3,667,959

		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5,374,000				6,202,240				828,240				15.41%				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,636,397				7,100,945				6,636,397				7,100,945

		Essex Vocational School		17,000				22,000				5,000				29.41%				22,000				22,000				22,000				22,000				23,100				24,255				23,100				24,255

		Total Schools		$   47,296,213				$   49,337,624				$   2,041,411				4.32%				$   48,972,624				$   48,662,624				$   48,437,624				$   48,177,624				$   51,223,517				$   53,195,953				$   50,528,267				$   52,479,845



		Other Expenses & Assessments

		Debt		$   1,369,510				$   1,338,953				$   (30,558)				-2.23%				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585

		Exempt Debt		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,144,025				1,922,246				2,144,025				1,922,246

		Reserve		335,000				335,000				0				0.00%				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000

		Sick Leave Buyback		500,000				500,000				0				0.00%				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000

		State Assessments		4,339,554				4,752,625				413,071				9.52%				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,895,204				5,042,060				4,895,204				5,042,060

		Overlay, Offset and Chapter 90		1,232,121				1,242,845				10,724				0.87%				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845

		Total Other Expenses & Assessments		$   10,556,266				$   10,577,989				$   21,723				0.21%				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,517,659				$   10,442,736				$   10,517,659				$   10,442,736



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare Tax		$   800,000				$   839,644				$   39,644				4.96%				$   830,173				$   825,000				$   825,000				$   820,000				$   881,626				$   925,708				$   866,250				$   909,563

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000				7,689,843				466,843				6.46%				7,689,843				7,689,843				7,689,843				7,689,843				8,228,132				8,804,101				8,228,132				8,804,101

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000				470,800				30,800				7.00%				470,000				465,000				460,000				455,000				503,756				539,019				497,550				532,379

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000				98,880				2,880				3.00%				98,880				98,880				98,880				98,880				103,824				109,015				103,824				109,015

		Health Insurance		11,190,000				12,390,000				1,200,000				10.72%				12,321,806				12,271,320				12,206,133				12,151,541				13,443,150				14,585,818				13,314,382				14,446,105

		Life Insurance		66,000				66,000				0				0.00%				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000

		Dental Insurance		450,000				480,000				30,000				6.67%				475,000				470,000				468,000				465,000				489,600				499,392				479,400				488,988

		Liability Insurance		735,000				845,250				110,250				15.00%				845,250				845,250				845,250				845,250				929,775				1,022,753				929,775				1,022,753

		Total Insurance & Benefits		$   21,000,000				$   22,880,417				$   1,880,417				8.95%				$   22,796,952				$   22,731,293				$   22,659,106				$   22,591,514				$   24,645,863				$   26,551,805				$   24,485,313				$   26,378,903



		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929				$   5,131,596				4.99%				$   107,107,238				$   106,440,693				$   105,940,198				$   105,355,743				$   112,579,877				$   117,332,480				$   111,024,351				$   115,719,073



		Excess / Deficit		$   600				$   (3,555,084)												$   607				$   151				$   646				$   102				$   (5,581,433)				$   (7,601,842)				$   74,094				$   (1,888,435)





		FY2025 Projected Estimated Budget (Breakdown School/Town)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg

		Town Budgets

		Expenditures

		Salaries		15,932,485				16,372,211				439,727				2.76%

		Departmental Expenses		4,129,790				4,286,774				156,984				3.80%

		Less School Chargeback - Expenses		(152,620)				(156,421)				(3,801)				2.49%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000				475,000				195,000				69.64%

		Refuse and Recycling (Solid Waste)		3,185,000				3,573,105				388,105				12.19%

		Less School Chargeback - Refuse		(479,154)				(509,540)				(30,386)				6.34%

		Stormwater Enterprise Fund		429,579				437,808				8,229				1.92%



		Other Expenses & Assessments

		Debt		1,369,510				1,338,953				(30,558)				-2.23%

		Exempt Debt		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%

		Less School Debt		(2,250,545)				(2,081,061)				169,484				-7.53%

		Reserve		335,000				335,000				0				0.00%

		Sick Leave Buyback		500,000				500,000				0				0.00%

		State Assessments		4,339,554				4,752,625				413,071				9.52%

		Less School Chargeback		(3,972,112)				(4,379,668)				(407,556)				10.26%

		Overlay, Offset and Chapter 90		1,232,121				1,242,845				10,724				0.87%



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare & FICA Tax		800,000				839,644				39,644				4.96%

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000				7,689,843				466,843				6.46%

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000				470,800				30,800				7.00%

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000				98,880				2,880				3.00%

		Health Insurance		11,190,000				12,390,000				1,200,000				10.72%

		Life Insurance		66,000				66,000				0				0.00%

		Dental Insurance		450,000				480,000				30,000				6.67%

		Liability Insurance		735,000				845,250				110,250				15.00%

		Less School Chargeback *		(11,176,979)				(11,846,925)				(669,946)				5.99%

		Total Town Budgets		37,481,710				39,629,690				2,147,981				5.73%



		School Budgets

		Dracut School Net School Spending		38,926,213				39,968,700				1,042,487				2.68%

		Town Expenses Chargeback		152,620				156,421				3,801				2.49%

		Trash Chargeback		479,154				509,540				30,386				6.34%

		State Assessments Chargeback		3,972,112				4,379,668				407,556				10.26%

		Insurance/Benefits Chargeback *		11,176,979				11,846,925				669,946				5.99%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000				22,000				5,000				29.41%



		Total Net School Spending		54,724,078				56,883,254				2,159,175				3.95%



		Dracut Schools Transportation		2,979,000				3,144,684				165,684				5.56%

		Debt - Non Chargeback		2,250,545				2,081,061				(169,484)				-7.53%



		Total Dracut Schools		59,953,623				62,108,999				2,155,375				3.60%



		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5,374,000				6,202,240				828,240				15.41%



		Total All - School Budget		65,327,623				68,311,239				2,983,615				4.57%



		Total Budget		102,809,333				107,940,929				5,131,596				4.99%



		*  Includes transfer of $300K from School Cafeteria Fund

		Town of Dracut - Other Information

		FY2025 Projected Estimated Budget (Breakdown School/Town)



		Town (Town Manager) Budget		36.71%

		Dracut Schools Budget		57.54%

		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5.75%



		Net School Spending (No Cuts)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg



		Net School Spending (DESE)		54,539,267				55,254,927				715,660				1.31%



		School Budget - Net School Spending		54,722,806				56,883,254				2,160,448				3.95%



		Over Net School Spending		183,539				1,628,327



		Net School Spending (1.5M Cuts - School $750K)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg



		Net School Spending (DESE)		54,539,267				55,254,927				715,660				1.31%



		School Budget - Net School Spending		54,722,806				56,127,254				1,404,448				2.57%



		Over Net School Spending		183,539				872,327





		Trash Fee Calculation



		Residents		10,000

		Per Resident Fee		$300

		Total Estimated Trash Fee		$   3,000,000







		Revenue & Other Options

		Trash Fee

		Bulky Item Trash Pickup Fee - Working with Republic to determine cost savings (i.e. Cabinets, doors, Couches, Chairs, etc.)

		Mattress Pickup Fee - approx. $50,000

		Override

		Elimination of Community Preservation Program

		School Activity Fees

		Free Cash (One Time)

		Stormwater Fees







Budget Cuts

		FY2025 Budget Cuts & Increases, and Revenue Changes

								Budget Cuts $833K						Budget Cuts $1.5M						Budget Cuts $2.0M						Budget Cuts $2.6M						Budget Cuts Benefits

		Department		Acct #		Description		Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Health		Dental		Medicare		W/C

		Selectmen		01-122-5130		Overtime		0						0												2,000

		Selectmen		01-122-5730		Dues and Publications		9,000						9,000						9,000						9,000



		Total Selectmen						9,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0				11,000		0



		Town Manager		01-123-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5120		Part Time Salaries		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5241		Service Contracts		0						0						0						25,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5490		Meeting Expense		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Town Manager		01-123-5730		Dues and Publications		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000



		Total Town Manager						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				32,500		0



		Finance Committee		01-131-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						1,350



		Total Finance Committee						0		0				0		0				0		0				1,350		0



		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,500

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5342		Printing & Binding		600						600						600						600

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5420		Office Supplies		0						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500



		Total Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director						1,100		0				2,100		0				2,100		0				4,600		0



		Assessors		01-141-5316		Appraisals Contracted Services		0						0						0						8,000

		Assessors		01-141-5110		Full Time Admin																				42,424		1,464								615		848



		Total Assessors						0		0				0		0				0		0				50,424		1,464



		Treasurer		01-145-5110		Full Time Salaries - Asst Treasurer		0						0						0						63,170		22,548				19,680		689		916		1,263

		Treasurer		01-145-5241		Service Contracts - Harper Payroll		0						0						0						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5311		Tax Foreclosure Fee		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800



		Total Treasurer						3,800		0				3,800		0				3,800		0				69,970		22,548



		Collector		01-146-5315		Tax Title Legal Fees		5,000						5,000						5,000						10,000

		Collector		01-146-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Collector						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				10,500		0



		Legal Department		01-151-5305		Legal Expenses		0						0						0						0



		Total Legal						0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0



		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Advertisement		500						500						500						500

		Human Resources		01-152-5306		Employee Training		1,000						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Medical Exams		0						0						0						1,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5312		Other Professional Fees		100						100						100						100



		Total Human Resources						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				3,600		0



		IT 		01-155-5241		Service Contracts - Misc		5,000						5,000						10,000						10,000

		IT 		01-155-5433		Equipment Repairs & Maint		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		IT 		01-155-5884		Equipment Purchase Lease		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000



		Total IT						9,000		0				9,000		0				14,000		0				14,000		0



		Town Clerk		01-161-5110		Full Time Salaries		0						0						0						47,720		12,380				10,515		219		692		954

		Town Clerk		01-161-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200



		Total Town Clerk						200		0				200		0				200		0				47,920		12,380



		Elections & Registration		01-162-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						600

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5342		Printing & Binding		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5420		Office Supplies		400						400						400						400

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5710		In-State Travel		200						200						200						200

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						3,000						3,000



		Total Elections & Registrations						2,600		0				2,600		0				5,600		0				6,200		0



		Planning		01-175-5110		Economic Development		74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				19,680		689		1,077		1,486

		Planning		01-175-5312		Professional Fees		0						0						0						0

		Planning		01-175-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Planning		01-175-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Planning		01-175-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		1,300						1,300						1,300						1,300

		Planning		01-175-5790		Court Cost and Recording		1,200						1,200						1,200						1,200



		Total Planning						77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932



		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5120		Advertisement		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5420		Office Supplies		600						600						600						600



		Total Zoning Board of Appeals						2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0



		Building Maintenance		01-196-5110		Assistant Building Supervisor		56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				19,680		689		820		1,132

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5120		PT Salaries		0						0						0						0		0								0		0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						0		0								0		0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5231		Sewer Charges		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5271		Equipment Rental		8,900						8,900						8,900						8,900

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5340		Telephone		3,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5430		Custodial Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5433		Equipment Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5460		Grounds Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5531		Building Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5585		Uniforms		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5840		Building Improvements		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Building Maintenance						73,483		22,321				75,483		22,321				85,483		22,321				85,483		22,321



		Permanent Building Com		01-198-5301		Advertisement		100						100						100						100



		Total Permanent Building Committee						100						100		0				100		0				100		0



		Police		01-210-5110		FT Police Specialist - Currently Vacant														51,588		22,149				51,588		22,149				19,680		689		748		1,032

		Police		01-210-5299		Other Purchased Services		0						0						0						5,000

		Police		01-210-5309		New Hires Onboarding		0						0						0						15,000

		Police		01-210-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						2,000

		Police		01-210-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						20,000



		Total Police						0		0				0		0				51,588		22,149				93,588		22,149



		Fire Department		01-220-5110		Fire Inspector 		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5130		Overtime		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						5,000

		Fire Department		01-220-5320		Education Tuition		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Fire						80,000		1,160				80,000		1,160				90,000		1,160				95,000		1,160



		Building 		01-241-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building  		01-241-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Building						500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0



		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5420		Office Supplies		100						100						100						100

		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5730		Dues and Publications		100						100						100						100



		Total Plumbing & Gas						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Wiring		01-245-5306		Employee Training		300						300						300						300

		Wiring		01-245-5420		Office Supplies		250						250						250						250



		Total Wiring						550		0				550		0				550		0				550		0



		Emergency Management		01-291-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Emergency Management						500		0				500		0				500		0				500		0



		Animal Control		01-292-5110		Stipend		600						600						600						600

		Animal Control		01-292-5583		Small Tools		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total Animal Control						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0



		Schools		01-300-XXXX		School Department - 50% Cut incl benefits		365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200

								0						0



		Total School Department						365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Engineering		01-410-5110		Town Engineer - Currently Vacant		0						0												0		0				0		0		0		0

		Engineering		01-410-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,000

		Engineering		01-410-5342		Printing & Binding		500						500						500						800

		Engineering		01-410-5420		Office Supplies		0						0						0						300

		Engineering		01-410-5423		Duplicating Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5433		R & M - Equipment		0						0						0						500

		Engineering		01-410-5712		Auto Allowance		300						300						300						300

		Engineering		01-410-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						3,000

		Engineering		01-410-5730		Dues & Publications		200						200						200						200



		Total Engineering						1,200		0				1,200		0				1,200		0				6,300		0



		DPW		01-420-5130		Overtime		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		DPW		01-420-5340		Telephone		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW		01-420-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		DPW		01-420-5423		Duplicating Supplies		400						400						400						400



		Total DPW						4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0



		DPW Highway		01-421-5110		MEO Laborer - Currently Vacant		0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0		0		0

		DPW Highway		01-421-5120		Part Time 		5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173								73		100

		DPW Highway		01-421-5130		Overtime		0		0				0		0				10,000		0				10,000		0								145		200

		DPW Highway		01-421-5241		Service Contracts		0						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5312		Other Professional Services		8,000						8,000						8,000						8,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5856		Other Improvements		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total DPW Highway						13,000		173				28,000		173				43,000		173				43,000		173



		Street Lights		01-424-5433		R & M Equipment		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total Street Lights						0						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		DPW Tree		01-428-5110		MEO Laborer - Retirement 		0		0				56,472		10,833				56,472		10,833				56,472		10,833				8,196		689		819		1,129

		DPW Tree		01-428-5130		Overtime		0						0						2,000						2,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5241		Service Contracts		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5531		Chemicals		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Tree						7,000		0				63,472		10,833				65,472		10,833				65,472		10,833



		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5130		Overtime		1,500						1,500						1,500						1,500



		Total DPW Vehicle						1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0



		Solid Waste		01-433-5292		Trash Collection		0						70,000						70,000						70,000

		Solid Waste		01-433-5312		Other Professional Services		0						25,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Solid Waste						0		0				95,000		0				95,000		0				95,000		0



		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5240		R & M Auto Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5841		Other Improvements		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Cemetery						6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0



		Board of Health		01-510-5110		Salary - Dept Restructure Retirement		0		0				10,000		345				10,000		345				10,000		345								145		200

		Board of Health		01-510-5120		Part-Time Salaries		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5241		Service Contracts		0						2,500						2,500						2,500

		Board of Health		01-510-5501		Medical Supplies		0						2,500						2,500						2,500



		Total Boarde of Health						5,000		0				22,000		345				22,000		345				22,000		345



		COA 		01-541-5110		FT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						31,759		9,981				31,759		9,981				31,759		9,981				8,196		689		461		635

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						0		0				9,375		200				9,375		200								136		64

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Reduced Bus Service		0						0						20,000		490				20,000		490								290		200

		COA 		01-541-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		COA 		01-541-5241		Service Contracts		0						3,400						3,400						3,400

		COA 		01-541-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total COA						3,500		0				38,659		9,981				68,034		10,671				68,034		10,671



		Veterans Services		01-543-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		900						900						900						900

		Veterans Services		01-543-5770		Veterans Benefits		0						20,000						20,000						20,000



		Total Veterans Services						900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0



		Library		01-610-5730		Dues & Publications - State Aid to be used		0						32,255						32,255						32,255



		Total Library						0		0				32,255		0				32,255		0				32,255		0



		Veterans Organization		01-631-5584		Memorial Day Parade		0						5,000						5,000						5,000



		Total Veterans Organization						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		Recreation		01-630-5856		Other Improvements		15,000						15,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Recreation						15,000		0				15,000		0				25,000		0				25,000		0



		Parks		01-650-5120		Part Time Salaries		11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380								160		220

		Parks		01-650-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Parks		01-650-5531		Park Chemicals		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Parks		01-650-5884		Machinery & Equipment		1,400						1,400						1,400						1,400



		Total DPW Parks						15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380



		Open Space		01-651-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		600						600						600						600

		Open Space		01-651-5797		Service Contract/Permits		1,800						1,800						1,800						1,800



		Total Open Space						2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0



		Historical Commission		01-691-5120		Overtime		300						300						300						300

		Historical Commission		01-691-5312		Other Professional Services		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Historical Commission		01-691-5430		Custodial Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Historical Commission						1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0



		Insurance & Benefits				Insurance/Benefits Cuts		83,465						149,124						221,310						288,903



		Total Insurance & Benefits						83,465		0				149,124		0				221,310		0				288,903		0



		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5130		Overtime		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5110		Full Time MEO 		0						0						57,346		22,347				57,346		22,347				19,680		689		832		1,147

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5241		Service Contracts		30,000						30,000						30,000						30,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials		0						10,000						15,000						15,000



		Total Stormwater						33,000		0				43,000		0				105,346		22,347				105,346		22,347



		Total Budget Cuts FY2025						$   833,690		$   83,465				$   1,500,235		$   149,124				$   2,000,730		$   221,310				$   2,585,187		$   288,903



		Budget Increases																								491,354		147,301



		Planning		01-162-5306		Training - Reclass from Cuts		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5210		Electricity		20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5241		Service Contracts 		6,000						6,000						6,000						6,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5341		Postage		7,000						7,000						7,000						7,000

		Police		01-210-5340		Telephone		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Police		01-210-5241		Service Contracts		11,700						11,700						11,700						11,700

		Fire Department		01-220-5241		Service Contracts		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		Sealer and Weights		01-244-5241		Service Contracts - NMCOG		4,000						4,000						4,000						4,000

		Engineer		01-410-5241		Service Contracts - Consultant		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5481		Fuel		65,000						65,000						65,000						65,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5422		Testing Materials		500						500						500						500

		Veterans Services		01-543-5730		Dues and Publications		300						300						300						300

		Library		01-610-5241		Service Contracts - Assessment		7,484						7,484						7,484						7,484



		Total Budget Increases (Already Built into the Budget)						$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0



		Total Net Budget Decreases/Increases						$   676,706		$   83,465				$   1,343,251		$   149,124				$   1,843,746		$   221,310				$   2,428,203		$   288,903



		Check Figure						(676,707)		(1)				(1,343,252)		(1)				(1,843,747)		(1)				(2,428,203)		0

		Revenues - One Time Useage

		Account #		Description		Notes  		Amount						Amount						Amount						Amount

		80-123-3379 		IT Stabilization		Already Included in Revenue - $30K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		84-491-3356		Perpetual Care				40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		23-610-3306		Library State Aid		Inc Library Budget - Already Reduced - 40K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		25-162-3415		Polling Hours				20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		25-210-3590		Police Drug Fund				20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

				Chapter 90		Eligible Expenses in Operating Budget		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		25-433-3412		Recycling Dividends				50,000						50,000						50,000						50,000

		80-433-3365		Tip Fee				50,000						50,000						50,000						50,000



		Sub-total						$   350,000						$   350,000						$   350,000						$   350,000



		ARPA		ARPA		Available ARPA Funds		1,000,000						800,000						500,000

		Free Cash		Free Cash		Free Cash		1,372,000						905,000						705,000						620,000



		Sub-total						$   2,372,000						$   1,705,000						$   1,205,000						$   620,000



		Total One-time Revenues						$   2,722,000						$   2,055,000						$   1,555,000						$   970,000



		Total Budget Cuts/One Time Revenue						$   3,555,690						$   3,555,235						$   3,555,730						$   3,555,187



		Budget Defcit						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)

		Difference						606						151						646						102



		Budget Cut Notes - $600K Cuts

		Artificially balances the budget with one-time revenues that wil be cummulative for the the ensuing fiscal years.

		Drawdown of one-time revenues negatively impact bond rating.

		Economic Development efforts stalled.

		Close all bathrooms at Veterans Park and Dillon Park.

		Close Splash Pad Veterans Park.

		Building Equipment and Repairs will be impacted.

		Custodial Supplies will be reduced .

		Overtime will be limited to emergencies only.

		Service Contracts will be revisited and some eliminated.

		Town properties, roads, parks, etc. will recognize an interruption in maintenance.

		Budget Cut Notes $1.1M

		Close all bathrooms at Veterans Park and Dillon Park.

		Close Spash Pad Veterans Park.

		Building Equipment and Repairs will be impacted.

		IT purchases for software and hardware will be limited.

		Custodial Supplies will be reduced .

		Overtime will be limited to emergencies only; most boards and committees will have to use their Clerks as minutes takers.

		Service Contracts will be revisited and some eliminated.  May need to reconsider automated customer service programs and not renew licensing.

		Drawdown of one-time revenues negatively impact bond rating 

		Training opportunties comporomised.

		Receivables will experience a higher volume of delinquent accounts, reducing the overall collection rate, resulting in possible cash flow interruptions.

		Temporary inspectors will be unavilable to provide coverage for absences of inspectors.

		Streetlights will not be repaired or new ones will not be installed.

		Economic Development efforts will be compromised.

		Decreased complement, thereby reducing # of patrol vehicles per shift.

		Town Manager unable to enter into unexpected agreements to address items that require immediate attention.



		Revenue Recommendations

		  Obviously the Town has the difficult task of raising revenues by either increasing the tax base, via an override and/or implementing a trash or other fees  (may be a temporary solution).

		  The projected deficit for 2026 and beyond is cummulative.  Using one-time revenues is not a prudent solution to this issue, it will actually exacerbate it.  In reality the Town needs to consider a signficant override in the amount 

		    of approximately $10M that would be used over the next 3-5 years to absorb the imacts that our fixed costs are creating.

		  Given Dracut's history with override requests, it is a risk and for that reason we need to tread lighltly.  I am hesitant to balance a budget on a projected fee.  As we know fees cannot exceed the obligation that is the driving force behind the fee. 

		  The Town should consider eliminating the Commuity Preservation Fee to offset some of the impact of adding fees or having a successful override. 

		  Without the infusion of another revenue source the Town will be faced with not only making $2.2M in cuts for FY2025 but it will also have the daunting task of facing a $4.5M and $7.1M deficits in both FY26 and FY27 respectively, and possbly beyond.  

		  We cannot continue to kick the can down the road.  If we do not address this we could also face receivership by the State of Massachusetts.  

		Impacts - Full Cuts

		Decreased complement, thereby reducing # of patrol vehicles per shift.

		Town Manager unable to enter into unexpected agreements to address items that require immediate attention.

		Staffing level reduced by one in most departments.  This will impact customer services and will extend timelines for many tasks.

		Training lines in all departments reduced or eliminated.

		Legal advice in jeopardy.

		IT Equipment replacement stalled, cyber securing in jeopardy.

		Economic Development efforts haulted.

		Building maintenance reduced; no deep cleanings/improvements.

		Net School Spending met.

		Fire unable to fill some vacation, sick shifts.

		Engineering tasks assigned to Community Development Director and Assistant DPW Dir./Stormwater Mgr., not ideal considering the vast amount of projects in the pipeline. 

		DPW Highway and Tree Departments reduction in staff and overall reduction of entire department.  Maitenance of roads, etc. will be compromised.

		Implementation of a fee for mattress disposal.

		COA transporation budget impacted, providing for only medical rides; other rides will be limited or eliminated alltogether.

		Memorial Day Parade will have to rely on donations or be discontinued.

		Recreational areas maintenance will be limited.

		DPW summer program suspended.

		Open Space maintance will be limited.

		Reduction in stormwater management efforts, possibly putting our permitting in jeopardy.

		Town Clerk will have to rely on volunteers for elections more than normal; processing and certification of voting will be slowed.

		Fire training will be reduced and tuition reimbursement will be suspended.

		Animal Control will be lacking funds for equipment/supplies.

		Replacement of existing or installation of new streetlights will be eliminated.

		Maintenance of cemeteries will be impacted.  

		Most departments will lack funding to provide coverage for offices when staff is unavailable.  There will be the closing of offices.

		Library will be required to obtain a waiver to prevent the Town from losing our State Aid for Libraries.

		Fertilization and other maintenance tasks will be compromised.





Budget Cuts Selectmen

		Town of Dracut - FY2025 Budget Cuts & Increases, and Revenue Changes



								Budget Cuts $833K						Budget Cuts $1.5M						Budget Cuts $2.0M						Budget Cuts $2.6M						Budget Cuts Benefits

		Department		Acct #		Description		Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Health		Dental		Medicare		W/C

		Selectmen		01-122-5730		Dues and Publications		9,000						9,000						9,000						9,000

		Selectmen		01-122-5130		Overtime		0						0												2,000



		Total Selectmen						9,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0				11,000		0



		Town Manager		01-123-5120		Part Time Salaries		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5730		Dues and Publications		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5490		Meeting Expense		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Town Manager		01-123-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5241		Service Contracts		0						0						0						25,000



		Total Town Manager						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				32,500		0



		Finance Committee		01-131-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						1,350



		Total Finance Committee						0		0				0		0				0		0				1,350		0



		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5342		Printing & Binding		600						600						600						600

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5420		Office Supplies		0						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,500



		Total Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director						1,100		0				2,100		0				2,100		0				4,600		0



		Assessors		01-141-5316		Appraisals Contracted Services		0						0						0						8,000



		Total Assessors						0		0				0		0				0		0				8,000		0



		Treasurer		01-145-5311		Tax Foreclosure Fee		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		Treasurer		01-145-5241		Service Contracts - Harper Payroll		0						0						0						3,000



		Total Treasurer						3,800		0				3,800		0				3,800		0				6,800		0



		Collector		01-146-5315		Tax Title Legal Fees		5,000						5,000						5,000						10,000

		Collector		01-146-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Collector						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				10,500		0







								0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0



		Human Resources		01-152-5306		Employee Training		1,000						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Advertisement		500						500						500						500

		Human Resources		01-152-5312		Other Professional Fees		100						100						100						100

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Medical Exams		0						0						0						1,000



		Total Human Resources						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				3,600		0



		IT 		01-155-5241		Service Contracts - Misc		5,000						5,000						10,000						10,000

		IT 		01-155-5433		Equipment Repairs & Maint		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		IT 		01-155-5884		Equipment Purchase Lease		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000



		Total IT						9,000		0				9,000		0				14,000		0				14,000		0



		Town Clerk		01-161-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200



		Total Town Clerk						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Elections & Registration		01-162-5342		Printing & Binding		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5420		Office Supplies		400						400						400						400

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5710		In-State Travel		200						200						200						200

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						3,000						3,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						600



		Total Elections & Registrations						2,600		0				2,600		0				5,600		0				6,200		0



		Planning		01-175-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Planning		01-175-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Planning		01-175-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		1,300						1,300						1,300						1,300

		Planning		01-175-5790		Court Cost and Recording		1,200						1,200						1,200						1,200



		Total Planning						3,200		0				3,200		0				3,200		0				3,200		0



		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5120		Advertisement		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5420		Office Supplies		600						600						600						600



		Total Zoning Board of Appeals						2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0



		Building Maintenance		01-196-5231		Sewer Charges		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5271		Equipment Rental		8,900						8,900						8,900						8,900

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5340		Telephone		3,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5840		Building Improvements		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Building Maintenance						16,900		0				18,900		0				28,900		0				28,900		0



		Permanent Building Com		01-198-5301		Advertisement		100						100						100						100



		Total Permanent Building Committee						100						100		0				100		0				100		0



		Police		01-210-5299		Other Purchased Services		0						0						0						5,000

		Police		01-210-5309		New Hires Onboarding		0						0						0						15,000

		Police		01-210-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						2,000

		Police		01-210-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						20,000



		Total Police						0		0				0		0				0		0				42,000		0



		Fire Department		01-220-5110		Fire Inspector 		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5130		Overtime		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5320		Education Tuition		0						0						10,000						10,000

		Fire Department		01-220-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						5,000



		Total Fire						80,000		1,160				80,000		1,160				90,000		1,160				95,000		1,160



		Building  		01-241-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500

		Building 		01-241-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000



		Total Building						500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0



		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5420		Office Supplies		100						100						100						100

		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5730		Dues and Publications		100						100						100						100



		Total Plumbing & Gas						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Wiring		01-245-5306		Employee Training		300						300						300						300

		Wiring		01-245-5420		Office Supplies		250						250						250						250



		Total Wiring						550		0				550		0				550		0				550		0



		Emergency Management		01-291-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Emergency Management						500		0				500		0				500		0				500		0



		Animal Control		01-292-5110		Stipend		600						600						600						600

		Animal Control		01-292-5583		Small Tools		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total Animal Control						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0



		Schools		01-300-XXXX		School Department - 50% Cut incl benefits		365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Total School Department						365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Engineering		01-410-5342		Printing & Binding		500						500						500						800

		Engineering		01-410-5712		Auto Allowance		300						300						300						300

		Engineering		01-410-5423		Duplicating Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5730		Dues & Publications		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,000

		Engineering		01-410-5420		Office Supplies		0						0						0						300

		Engineering		01-410-5433		R & M - Equipment		0						0						0						500

		Engineering		01-410-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						3,000



		Total Engineering						1,200		0				1,200		0				1,200		0				6,300		0



		DPW		01-420-5130		Overtime		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		DPW		01-420-5340		Telephone		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW		01-420-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		DPW		01-420-5423		Duplicating Supplies		400						400						400						400



		Total DPW						4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0



		DPW Highway		01-421-5312		Other Professional Services		8,000						8,000						8,000						8,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5120		Part Time 		5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173								73		100

		DPW Highway		01-421-5241		Service Contracts		0						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5130		Overtime		0						0						10,000						10,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5856		Other Improvements		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total DPW Highway						13,000		173				28,000		173				43,000		173				43,000		173



		Street Lights		01-424-5433		R & M Equipment		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total Street Lights						0						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		DPW Tree		01-428-5241		Service Contracts		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5531		Chemicals		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5130		Overtime		0						0						2,000						2,000



		Total DPW Tree						7,000		0				7,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0



		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5130		Overtime		1,500						1,500						1,500						1,500



		Total DPW Vehicle						1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0



		Solid Waste		01-433-5292		Trash Collection		0						70,000						70,000						70,000

		Solid Waste		01-433-5312		Other Professional Services		0						25,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Solid Waste						0		0				95,000		0				95,000		0				95,000		0



		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5240		R & M Auto Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5841		Other Improvements		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Cemetery						6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0



		Board of Health		01-510-5120		Part-Time Salaries		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5241		Service Contracts		0						2,500						2,500						2,500

		Board of Health		01-510-5501		Medical Supplies		0						2,500						2,500						2,500



		Total Board of Health						5,000		0				12,000		0				12,000		0				12,000		0



		COA 		01-541-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		COA 		01-541-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		COA 		01-541-5241		Service Contracts		0						3,400						3,400						3,400

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						0						9,375		200				9,375		200								136		64

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Reduced Bus Service		0						0						20,000		490				20,000		490								290		200



		Total COA						3,500		0				6,900		0				36,275		690				36,275		690



		Veterans Services		01-543-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		900						900						900						900

		Veterans Services		01-543-5770		Veterans Benefits		0						20,000						20,000						20,000



		Total Veterans Services						900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0



		Library		01-610-5730		Dues & Publications - State Aid to be used		0						32,255						32,255						32,255



		Total Library						0		0				32,255		0				32,255		0				32,255		0



		Veterans Organization		01-631-5584		Memorial Day Parade		0						5,000						5,000						5,000



		Total Veterans Organization						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		Recreation		01-630-5856		Other Improvements		15,000						15,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Recreation						15,000		0				15,000		0				25,000		0				25,000		0



		Parks		01-650-5120		Part Time Salaries		11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380								160		220

		Parks		01-650-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Parks		01-650-5531		Park Chemicals		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Parks		01-650-5884		Machinery & Equipment		1,400						1,400						1,400						1,400



		Total DPW Parks						15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380



		Open Space		01-651-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		600						600						600						600

		Open Space		01-651-5797		Service Contract/Permits		1,800						1,800						1,800						1,800



		Total Open Space						2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0



		Historical Commission		01-691-5120		Overtime		300						300						300						300

		Historical Commission		01-691-5312		Other Professional Services		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Historical Commission		01-691-5430		Custodial Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Historical Commission						1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0



		Insurance & Benefits				Insurance/Benefits Cuts		83,465						149,124						221,310						288,903



		Total Insurance & Benefits						83,465		0				149,124		0				221,310		0				288,903		0



		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5130		Overtime		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5241		Service Contracts		30,000						30,000						30,000						30,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials		0						10,000						15,000						15,000



		Total Stormwater						33,000		0				43,000		0				48,000		0				48,000		0



		Town Position Cuts $833K				2 Positions 		130,875		45,253

		Town Position Cuts $1.5M				4.5 Position 								229,106		66,412

		Town Position Cuts $2.0 M				6.5 Position														338,040		110,908

		Town Position Cuts $2.6M				9.5 Position 																				491,354		147,301



		Total Position Cuts						130,875		45,253				229,106		66,412				338,040		110,908				491,354		147,301



		Total Budget Cuts FY2025						$   833,690		$   83,465				$   1,500,235		$   149,124				$   2,000,730		$   221,310				$   2,585,187		$   288,903



		Net School Spending Over (Estimate)						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326

		School Cuts						$   (401,500)						$   (756,000)						$   (1,008,000)						$   (1,299,200)

		Net School Spending Over (Estimate) after cuts						$   1,226,826						$   872,326						$   620,326						$   329,126



		Budget Increases



		Planning		01-162-5306		Training 		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5210		Electricity		20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5241		Service Contracts 		6,000						6,000						6,000						6,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5341		Postage		7,000						7,000						7,000						7,000

		Police		01-210-5340		Telephone		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Police		01-210-5241		Service Contracts		11,700						11,700						11,700						11,700

		Fire Department		01-220-5241		Service Contracts		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		Sealer and Weights		01-244-5241		Service Contracts - NMCOG		4,000						4,000						4,000						4,000

		Engineer		01-410-5241		Service Contracts - Consultant		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5481		Fuel		65,000						65,000						65,000						65,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5422		Testing Materials		500						500						500						500

		Veterans Services		01-543-5730		Dues and Publications		300						300						300						300

		Library		01-610-5241		Service Contracts - Assessment		7,484						7,484						7,484						7,484



		Total Budget Increases (already built into the FY25 budget)						$   156,984						$   156,984						$   156,984						$   156,984



		Total Net Budget Decreases/Increases						$   676,706		$   83,465				$   1,343,251		$   149,124				$   1,843,746		$   221,310				$   2,428,203		$   288,903



		Other Revenues & Stabilization Fund & Free Cash

		Account 		Description		Notes  		Amount						Amount						Amount						Amount

		Reserves Other Funds		Reserves		State, Police Drug, Polling, Cemetery		130,000						130,000						130,000						130,000

		State Aid - Library 		Library State Aid		Inc Library Budget - Already Reduced - 40K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		Stabilization Funds				Tip Fees and IT		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		Chapter 90 		State Aid		Eligible Expenses in Operating Budget		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		Reserves - Available Funds - Free Cash		Free Cash				2,372,000						1,705,000						1,205,000						620,000



		Total One-time Revenues and Reserves						$   2,722,000						$   2,055,000						$   1,555,000						$   970,000



		Total Budget Cuts/One Time Revenue						$   3,555,690						$   3,555,235						$   3,555,730						$   3,555,187



		FY2025 Budget Deficit						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)



		Difference						606						151						646						102







Expenditures

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		General Fund Expenditures



		Department/Description		G/L Acct.
Number		Budgeted FY2017		Expended FY2017				Budgeted FY2018		Expended FY18		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY19		FY2019
Expended		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY20		FY2020
Expended		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY21		FY2021
Expended		% 
Change PY				FY2022
Budget		FY2022
Expended		% 
Change PY				FY2023
Budget 		% 
Change PY		FY2023
Expended		Difference from FY2022		FY2024
Budget		FY2024
Expended
a/o 2/23/24		FY2025
Department
Request		FY2025
Town Manager
Request		% Chg
Prior
Year						Budget
Cuts $833K		Budget
Cuts
$1.5M		Budget
Cuts
$2.0M		Budget
Cuts
$2.6M						Budget
Cuts $833K		Budget
Cuts
$1.5M		Budget
Cuts
$2.0M		Budget
Cuts
$2.6M



		Town Moderator (114)

		Part Time Salaries		01-114-5120		$   550		$   550				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   275		0.0%				$   550		0.0%		$   550		$   - 0		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		0.0%						$   550		$   550		$   550		$   550

		Total Moderator				$   550		$   550				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   275		0.0%				$   550		0.0%		$   550		$   - 0		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		0.0%						$   550		$   550		$   550		$   550



		Selectmen (122)

		Salaries		01-122-5110		$   51,000		$   53,928				$   54,345		$   56,824		6.6%				$   61,500		$   57,694		13.2%				$   61,500		$   60,216		0.0%				$   62,500		$   61,992		1.6%				$   63,500		$   64,440		1.6%				$   69,872		10.0%		$   69,787		$   6,287		$   71,690		$   45,495		$   74,121		$   74,121		3.4%						$   74,121		$   74,121		$   74,121		$   74,121

		Selectmen Stipends		01-122-5120		10,000		8,903				10,000		10,000		0.0%				10,000		10,518		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0.0%				5,000		7,500		-50.0%				5,000		11,015		0.0%				10,000		100.0%		8,067		3,067		10,000		5,333		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Overtime		01-122-5130																										0								0								0						4,750				2,898				5,000		1,595		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		3,000						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-122-5140		850		975				950		975		11.8%				975		975		2.6%				975		1,050		0.0%				1,050		1,050		7.7%				1,050		1,050		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(1,050)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-122-5241		700		250				700		250		0.0%				700		250		0.0%				700		0		0.0%				700		0		0.0%				700		749		0.0%				700		0.0%		288		(412)		700		0		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Advertising		01-122-5301		500		287				500		162		0.0%				500		478		0.0%				500		325		0.0%				300		747		-40.0%				300		411		0.0%				300		0.0%		372		72		500		181		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Other Professional Fee		01-122-5312		3,500		0				2,000		0		-42.9%				2,000		476		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		941		0.0%				2,000		597		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		11,000		9,000		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Office Supplies		01-122-5420		1,300		203				1,000		355		-23.1%				1,000		173		0.0%				1,000		501		0.0%				500		341		-50.0%				500		466		0.0%				700		40.0%		866		366		700		61		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Duplicating Supplies		01-122-5423		450		1				450		120		0.0%		200.0%		17		340		-96.2%				450		0		2556.4%				350		330		-22.2%				350		350		0.0%				350		0.0%		315		(35)		350		0		350		350		0.0%						350		350		350		350

		Meeting Expense		01-122-5490		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		210		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		178		178		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues & Publications		01-122-5730		11,300		12,762				12,800		13,221		13.3%				13,625		13,539		6.4%				14,035		13,864		3.0%				14,035		14,097		0.0%				14,097		4,629		0.4%				14,527		3.1%		525		(13,572)		14,935		5,225		14,935		5,935		-60.3%						5,935		5,935		5,935		5,935						(9,000)		(9,000)		(9,000)		(9,000)

		Total Selectmen				$   79,600		$   77,309				$   82,745		$   81,907		4.0%				$   90,317		$   84,443		9.2%				$   91,160		$   85,956		0.9%				$   86,435		$   87,207		-5.2%				$   87,497		$   83,707		1.2%				$   103,199		17.9%		$   94,295		$   3,901		$   105,375		$   57,891		$   107,806		$   98,806		-6.2%						$   98,806		$   98,806		$   98,806		$   96,806



		Town Manager (123)

		Salaries		01-123-5110		$   198,500		$   208,675				$   230,042		$   244,090		15.9%				$   231,845		$   245,983		0.8%				$   255,610		$   272,552		10.3%				$   250,000		$   248,422		-2.2%				$   242,575		$   251,020		-3.0%				$   259,412		6.9%		$   260,583		$   18,008		$   270,272		$   168,317		$   273,440		$   273,440		1.2%						$   273,440		$   273,440		$   273,440		$   273,440

		Part Time Salaries		01-123-5120		6,000		12,110				6,000		10,144		0.0%				6,000		10,121		0.0%				10,000		8,178		66.7%				5,000		7,531		-50.0%				5,000		7,755		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		1,722		(3,278)		2,000		0		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Overtime		01-123-5130																										0								0								0						4,000				4,749				5,000		3,722		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		3,000						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Auto Repairs & Maintenance		01-123-5240		11,000		28,958				16,800		32,070		52.7%				17,500		4,848		4.2%				5,000		529		-71.4%				900		510		-82.0%				500		0		-44.4%				600		20.0%		832		332		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-123-5241		25,000		37,331				25,000		13,474		0.0%				180,000		137,337		620.0%				20,000		62,815		-88.9%				35,000		21,291		75.0%				20,000		28,427		-42.9%				50,000		150.0%		48,068		28,068		75,000		39,528		75,000		75,000		0.0%						75,000		75,000		75,000		50,000						0		0		0		(25,000)

		Advertising		01-123-5301		1,200		118				1,200		167		0.0%				1,200		1,604		0.0%				1,200		4,355		0.0%				1,000		3,408		-16.7%				1,000		2,113		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		3,900		2,900		3,000		924		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Telephone		01-123-5340		1,000		833				1,000		822		0.0%				1,000		2,230		0.0%				1,000		950		0.0%				800		0		-20.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		845		45		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Printing & Binding		01-123-5342		1,200		383				1,200		285		0.0%				1,200		145		0.0%				1,200		1,585		0.0%				1,000		833		-16.7%				1,000		3,118		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		977		(24)		1,000		0		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		01-123-5420		1,200		84				1,200		1,946		0.0%				1,200		237		0.0%				2,000		482		66.7%				1,500		4,066		-25.0%				1,500		1,630		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,452		(48)		1,500		1,194		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Meeting Expense		01-123-5490		0		498				0		1,299		0.0%				750		285		0.0%				1,500		122		100.0%				1,000		495		-33.3%				1,000		0		0.0%				2,500		150.0%		128		(872)		2,500		0		2,500		1,500		-40.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		In-State Travel		01-123-5710		600		765				1,500		15		150.0%				1,500		549		0.0%				1,500		598		0.0%				1,000		10		-33.3%				1,000		1,440		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		520		(481)		1,000		45		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		500						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues & Publications		01-123-5730		1,400		1,293				1,400		1,690		0.0%				2,400		2,132		71.4%				2,000		461		-16.7%				1,500		1,684		-25.0%				2,000		479		33.3%				5,000		150.0%		5,096		3,096		5,000		525		5,000		3,000		-40.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Miscellaneous Expenses		01-123-5797		0		0				0		1,073		0.0%				1,000		3,991		0.0%				1,500		1,969		50.0%				1,000		7,674		-33.3%				1,500		7,341		50.0%				2,000		33.3%		4,244		2,744		2,000		3,856		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Total Town Manager		Total Town Manager		$   247,100		$   291,048				$   285,342		$   307,075		15.5%				$   445,595		$   409,462		56.2%				$   302,510		$   354,596		-32.1%				$   299,700		$   295,924		-0.9%				$   277,875		$   303,324		-7.3%				$   333,812		20.1%		$   333,115		$   50,491		$   368,272		$   218,112		$   371,440		$   365,940		-0.6%						$   365,940		$   365,940		$   365,940		$   338,940



		Finance Committee (131)

		Overtime		01-131-5130		$   1,500		$   303				$   1,500		$   594		0.0%				$   1,500		$   943		0.0%				$   1,500		$   735		0.0%				$   1,350		$   1,514		-10.0%				$   1,350		$   1,003		0.0%				$   1,350		0.0%		$   1,161		$   (189)		$   1,350		$   - 0		$   1,350		$   1,350		0.0%						$   1,350		$   1,350		$   1,350		$   - 0						0		0		0		(1,350)

		Advertisement		01-131-5301		400		288				400		65		0.0%				400		70		0.0%				400		83		0.0%				200		215		-50.0%				200		78		0.0%				100		-50.0%		78		(122)		100		0		90		90		-10.0%						90		90		90		90

		Dues and Publications		01-131-5730		300		333				350		345		16.7%				350		345		0.0%				650		0		85.7%				250		345		-61.5%				250		345		0.0%				350		40.0%		352		102		350		363		360		360		2.9%						360		360		360		360

		Total Finance Committee				$   2,200		$   924				$   2,250		$   1,004		2.3%				$   2,250		$   1,358		0.0%				$   2,550		$   818		13.3%				$   1,800		$   2,074		-29.4%				$   1,800		$   1,426		0.0%				$   1,800		0.0%		$   1,591		$   (209)		$   1,800		$   363		$   1,800		$   1,800		0.0%						$   1,800		$   1,800		$   1,800		$   450



		Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director/Accountant (135)

		Salaries		01-135-5110		$   120,000		$   117,915				$   120,509		$   120,539		0.4%				$   124,721		$   121,162		3.5%				$   113,950		$   116,140		-8.6%				$   200,000		$   53,869		75.5%				$   280,885		$   279,440		40.4%				$   291,923		3.9%		$   291,764		$   10,879		$   310,985		$   193,509		$   321,529		$   321,529		3.4%						$   321,529		$   321,529		$   321,529		$   321,529

		Service Contract		01-135-5241		13,670		11,937				27,570		27,884		101.7%				27,570		27,959		0.0%				27,570		28,052		0.0%				27,570		164,486		0.0%				58,460		58,505		112.0%				80,000		36.8%		68,179		9,719		70,000		59,473		70,000		70,000		0.0%						70,000		70,000		70,000		70,000

		Auditing		01-135-5302		46,750		36,750				46,750		44,750		0.0%				46,750		50,250		0.0%				46,750		50,750		0.0%				46,750		45,000		0.0%				45,000		56,030		-3.7%				60,000		33.3%		51,500		6,500		75,000		51,030		75,000		75,000		0.0%						75,000		75,000		75,000		75,000

		Employee Training		01-135-5306		575		0				575		0		0.0%				575		0		0.0%				575		0		0.0%				575		865		0.0%				1,575		1,918		173.9%				3,000		90.5%		2,799		1,224		3,500		1,463		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		2,000						0		0		0		(1,500)

		Printing & Binding		01-135-5342		1,700		1,581				1,700		1,176		0.0%				1,700		521		0.0%				1,700		1,536		0.0%				1,200		1,265		-29.4%				1,200		1,135		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,195		(5)		1,200		250		1,200		600		-50.0%						600		600		600		600						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Office Supplies		01-135-5420		1,200		1,198				1,500		1,182		25.0%				1,500		1,099		0.0%				1,500		657		0.0%				1,000		1,568		-33.3%				1,000		896		0.0%				2,500		150.0%		2,201		1,201		4,000		1,319		4,000		3,000		-25.0%						4,000		3,000		3,000		2,000						0		(1,000)		(1,000)		(2,000)

		In-State Travel		01-135-5710		500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				200		0		-60.0%				400		1,515		100.0%				1,500		275.0%		1,444		1,044		1,000		641		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		500						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues and Publications		01-135-5730		255		115				255		115		0.0%				255		115		0.0%				250		115		-2.0%				100		0		-60.0%				150		438		50.0%				500		233.3%		1,112		962		600		516		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Asst. Town Manager/Finance Dir.				$   184,650		$   169,496				$   199,359		$   195,646		8.0%				$   203,571		$   201,106		2.1%				$   192,795		$   197,250		-5.3%				$   277,395		$   267,052		43.9%				$   388,670		$   399,876		40.1%				$   440,623		13.4%		$   420,194		$   31,524		$   466,285		$   308,201		$   476,829		$   474,729		1.8%						$   475,729		$   474,729		$   474,729		$   472,229



		Assessors (141)

		Salaries		01-141-5110		$   154,000		$   153,083				$   158,395		$   157,764		2.9%				$   162,800		$   159,617		2.8%				$   171,476		$   173,843		5.3%				$   179,125		$   140,603		4.5%				$   170,334		$   170,328		-4.9%				$   177,673		4.3%		$   175,071		$   4,737		$   180,791		$   113,777		$   188,492		$   188,492		4.3%						$   188,492		$   188,492		$   188,492		$   146,068												(42,424)

		Service Contract		01-141-5241		6,035		6,035				6,195		6,195		2.7%				7,840		10,661		26.6%				7,840		7,972		0.0%				7,696		8,525		-1.8%				8,186		8,039		6.4%				7,900		-3.5%		7,861		(325)		8,900		8,854		8,900		8,900		0.0%						8,900		8,900		8,900		8,900

		Other Purchased Services		01-141-5299		3,550		3,250				3,550		3,525		0.0%				25,750		25,750		625.4%				3,250		4,189		-87.4%				3,141		4,400		-3.4%				5,203		4,703		65.6%				5,700		9.6%		4,506		(697)		5,400		4,812		5,400		5,400		0.0%						5,400		5,400		5,400		5,400

		Training		01-141-5306		0		0				0		0		0.0%				1,100		1,125		0.0%				500		240		-54.5%				0		421		-100.0%				500		850		0.0%				500		0.0%		514		14		1,000		963		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Appraisals Contracted Services		01-141-5316		50,000		29,607				30,000		14,925		-40.0%				58,000		72,971		93.3%				190,000		168,148		227.6%				90,500		89,656		-52.4%				96,500		86,000		6.6%				40,500		-58.0%		40,500		(56,000)		22,000		6,050		22,000		22,000		0.0%						22,000		22,000		22,000		14,000						0		0		0		(8,000)

		Office Supplies		01-141-5420		1,000		985				1,500		1,429		50.0%				1,500		1,415		0.0%				1,500		2,225		0.0%				1,000		1,153		-33.3%				1,000		993		0.0%				1,700		70.0%		1,654		654		2,000		864		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-141-5712		200		0				200		1,426		0.0%				2,000		1,884		900.0%				2,000		1,957		0.0%				4,000		1,221		100.0%				4,000		1,343		0.0%				3,000		-25.0%		1,525		(2,475)		2,500		605		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Dues & Publications		01-141-5730		500		425				500		300		0.0%				500		480		0.0%				500		175		0.0%				400		220		-20.0%				500		250		25.0%				500		0.0%		380		(120)		300		225		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Total Assessors				$   215,285		$   193,385				$   200,340		$   185,564		-6.9%				$   259,490		$   273,903		29.5%				$   377,066		$   358,749		45.3%				$   285,862		$   246,199		-24.2%				$   286,223		$   272,505		0.1%				$   237,473		-17.0%		$   232,010		$   (54,213)		$   222,891		$   136,151		$   230,592		$   230,592		3.5%						$   230,592		$   230,592		$   230,592		$   180,168



		Treasurer (145)

		Salaries		01-145-5110		$   246,534		$   249,893				$   261,781		$   265,915		6.2%				$   266,723		$   278,757		1.9%				$   271,372		$   245,471		1.7%				$   303,472		$   315,861		11.8%				$   174,028		$   172,874		-42.7%				$   178,222		2.4%		$   177,998		$   3,970		$   182,892		$   116,066		$   190,922		$   190,922		4.4%						$   190,922		$   190,922		$   190,922		$   127,752												(63,170)

		Longevity		01-145-5140		475		975				975		975		105.3%				975		975		0.0%				975		1,050		0.0%				1,050		850		7.7%				850		0		-19.0%				1,050		23.5%		0		(850)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contract		01-145-5241		50,000		44,529				45,000		45,691		-10.0%				42,471		52,533		-5.6%				45,000		51,716		6.0%				52,000		55,221		15.6%				0		22,107		-100.0%				25,000		0.0%		26,086		26,086		31,000		21,584		31,000		31,000		0.0%						31,000		31,000		31,000		28,000						0		0		0		(3,000)

		Tax Foreclosure Fee		01-145-5311		10,000		7,248				2,000		89,240		-80.0%				2,000		(534)		0.0%				2,000		11,777		0.0%				1,000		(1,809)		-50.0%				2,000		(4,594)		100.0%				3,000		50.0%		4,240		2,240		5,000		0		5,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Office Supplies		01-145-5420		2,000		6,673				3,000		1,606		50.0%				3,000		3,730		0.0%				3,000		88,494		0.0%				2,000		2,204		-33.3%				3,000		1,978		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		2,398		(602)		2,800		1,098		2,800		2,000		-28.6%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(800)		(800)		(800)		(800)

		In-State Travel/Mileage Reimbursement		01-145-5712		700		366				700		346		0.0%				700		384		0.0%				700		2,836		0.0%				500		144		-28.6%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Dues & Publications		01-145-5730		175		84				390		142		122.9%				500		1,286		28.2%				500		1,828		0.0%				500		1,615		0.0%				500		350		0.0%				300		-40.0%		300		(200)		100		195		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Total Treasurer				$   309,884		$   309,768				$   313,846		$   403,915		1.3%				$   316,369		$   337,131		0.8%				$   323,547		$   403,172		2.3%				$   360,522		$   374,086		11.4%				$   180,878		$   192,714		-49.8%				$   211,072		16.7%		$   211,022		$   30,144		$   222,092		$   138,942		$   230,122		$   226,322		1.9%						$   226,322		$   226,322		$   226,322		$   160,152



		Tax Collector (146)

		Salaries		01-146-5110		$   134,500		$   137,567				$   141,523		$   142,582		5.2%				$   146,601		$   143,934		3.6%				$   148,549		$   147,898		1.3%				$   153,026		$   140,045		3.0%				$   159,050		$   128,430		3.9%				$   113,893		-28.4%		$   108,354		$   (50,695)		$   116,644		$   73,262		$   122,226		$   122,226		4.8%						$   122,226		$   122,226		$   122,226		$   122,226

		Part Time Salaries		01-146-5120		0		198				0		0		0.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				20,876		1028.4%		0		(1,850)		0		0						0.0%

		Longevity		01-146-5140		850		875				875		875		2.9%				875		1,650		0.0%				1,650		950		88.6%				950		950		-42.4%				950		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(950)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-146-5241		45,500		45,595				45,500		46,868		0.0%				45,500		47,314		0.0%				45,500		75,865		0.0%				45,500		61,284		0.0%				45,500		46,805		0.0%				47,500		4.4%		56,453		10,953		60,000		42,535		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Tax Title Legal Fees		01-146-5315		6,000		1,147				6,000		1,235		0.0%				6,000		4,822		0.0%				6,000		12,367		0.0%				1,000		630		-83.3%				6,000		984		500.0%				9,000		50.0%		2,681		(3,319)		15,000		2,133		15,000		10,000		-33.3%						10,000		10,000		10,000		5,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(10,000)

		Printing & Binding		01-146-5342		500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				200		-60.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-146-5420		4,000		908				4,000		1,565		0.0%				4,000		1,934		0.0%				4,000		2,669		0.0%				2,000		2,212		-50.0%				4,000		2,022		100.0%				1,500		-62.5%		1,434		(2,566)		1,800		1,369		1,800		1,300		-27.8%						1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues & Publications		01-146-5730		150		100				100		100		-33.3%				100		100		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		0.0%		150		50		100		100		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Total Tax Collector				$   191,500		$   186,390				$   198,498		$   193,225		3.7%				$   205,426		$   199,754		3.5%				$   208,149		$   239,749		1.3%				$   203,076		$   205,221		-2.4%				$   217,950		$   178,342		7.3%				$   193,069		-11.4%		$   169,073		$   (48,877)		$   193,544		$   119,399		$   199,126		$   193,626		0.0%						$   193,626		$   193,626		$   193,626		$   188,626



		Legal Department (151)

		Law Dept. Legal Fees		01-151-5305		$   150,000		$   214,685				$   125,000		$   190,185		-16.7%				$   200,000		$   301,825		60.0%				$   200,000		$   260,947		0.0%				$   200,000		$   209,975		0.0%				$   200,000		$   200,130		0.0%				$   290,000		45.0%		$   303,838		$   90,000		$   290,000		$   105,896		$   290,000		$   290,000		0.0%						$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000						0		0		0		0

		Total Legal Fees				$   150,000		$   214,685				$   125,000		$   190,185		-16.7%				$   200,000		$   301,825		60.0%				$   200,000		$   260,947		0.0%				$   200,000		$   209,975		0.0%				$   200,000		$   200,130		0.0%				$   290,000		45.0%		$   303,838		$   90,000		$   290,000		$   105,896		$   290,000		$   290,000		0.0%						$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000



		Human Resources (152)

		Salaries		01-152-5110		$   58,640		$   60,804				$   84,339		$   95,112		43.8%				$   86,887		$   86,887		3.0%				$   89,471		$   95,561		3.0%				$   97,770		$   98,146		9.3%				$   100,701		$   56,504		3.0%				$   62,465		-38.0%		$   62,380		$   (38,321)		$   66,011		$   41,892		$   68,257		$   68,257		3.4%						$   68,257		$   68,257		$   68,257		$   68,257

		Advertising		01-152-5301		650		510				650		670		0.0%				650		425		0.0%				650		975		0.0%				550		350		-15.4%				550		857		0.0%				2,000		263.6%		1,050		500		1,500		500		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Employee Training		01-152-5306		5,000		0				5,000		541		0.0%				5,000		1,218		0.0%				5,000		1,550		0.0%				0		45		-100.0%				1,000		3,345		0.0%				3,000		200.0%		0		(1,000)		4,000		1,875		4,000		3,500		-12.5%						3,000		3,000		3,000		2,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(2,000)

		Medical Exams		01-152-5307		3,000		9,186				3,000		14,227		0.0%				5,000		9,572		66.7%				5,000		8,107		0.0%				5,000		9,323		0.0%				6,200		18,063		24.0%				20,000		222.6%		13,436		7,236		6,000		2,880		6,000		5,000		-16.7%						6,000		6,000		6,000		5,000						0		0		0		(1,000)

		Other Professional Fees		01-152-5312		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		2,775		0.0%				0		448		0.0%				0		4,813		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		500		500		300		0		300		200		-33.3%						200		200		200		200						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Office Supplies		01-152-5420		425		112				225		51		-47.1%				225		44		0.0%				225		115		0.0%				200		52		-11.1%				200		408		0.0%				200		0.0%		140		(60)		500		413		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Dues & Publications		01-152-5730		500		425				425		449		-15.0%				500		250		17.6%				500		365		0.0%				400		275		-20.0%				400		1,179		0.0%				400		0.0%		1,520		1,120		250		895		250		250		0.0%						250		250		250		250

		Total Human Resources				$   68,215		$   71,037				$   93,639		$   111,050		37.3%				$   98,262		$   101,171		4.9%				$   100,846		$   107,121		2.6%				$   103,920		$   113,004		3.0%				$   109,051		$   80,356		4.9%				$   88,865		-18.5%		$   79,026		$   (30,025)		$   78,561		$   48,454		$   80,807		$   79,207		0.8%						$   79,207		$   79,207		$   79,207		$   77,207



		Informational Technology (155)

		Salaries		01-155-5110		$   74,000		$   62,132				$   83,028		$   83,028		12.2%				$   98,604		$   98,608		18.8%				$   101,562		$   105,015		3.0%				$   104,614		$   105,016		3.0%				$   107,744		$   108,158		3.0%				$   171,634		59.3%		$   160,651		$   52,907		$   176,540		$   112,035		$   182,517		$   182,517		3.4%						$   182,517		$   182,517		$   182,517		$   182,517

		Service Contracts		01-155-5241		0		4,605				5,000		6,360		0.0%				5,000		17,676		0.0%				5,000		64,712		0.0%				87,701		77,215		1654.0%				168,486		138,338		92.1%				220,000		30.6%		210,584		42,098		220,000		120,174		220,000		215,000		-2.3%						215,000		215,000		210,000		210,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Telephone		01-155-5340		0		0				0		1,460		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				8,782		6,655		485.5%				8,900		2,587		1.3%				8,800		-1.1%		8,217		(683)		8,800		6,610		8,800		8,800		0.0%						8,800		8,800		8,800		8,800

		Professional Services		01-155-5394		6,000		10,616				40,000		49,465		566.7%				45,921		44,575		14.8%				70,000		400		52.4%				0		72,779		-100.0%				0		991		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		2,787		2,787		2,000		494		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Equipment Repair & Maintenance		01-155-5433		1,000		831				1,000		1,249		0.0%				2,000		3,233		100.0%				2,000		8,485		0.0%				1,000		5,693		-50.0%				3,500		7,326		250.0%				3,500		0.0%		3,500		0		6,000		0		6,000		5,000		-16.7%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Equipment Purchase/Lease		01-155-5884		65,000		111,605				60,000		73,845		-7.7%				60,000		51,621		0.0%				50,000		9,561		-16.7%				36,162		90,329		-27.7%				10,000		30,497		-72.3%				35,000		250.0%		47,232		37,232		25,000		14,100		25,000		22,000		-12.0%						22,000		22,000		22,000		22,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Total Informational Technology				$   146,000		$   189,789				$   189,028		$   215,407		29.5%				$   211,525		$   215,713		11.9%				$   230,062		$   188,173		8.8%				$   238,259		$   357,687		3.6%				$   298,630		$   287,897		25.3%				$   439,934		47.3%		$   432,971		$   134,341		$   438,340		$   253,414		$   444,317		$   435,317		-0.7%						$   435,317		$   435,317		$   430,317		$   430,317



		Town Clerk (161)

		Salaries		01-161-5110		$   203,000		$   205,860				$   210,283		$   209,634		3.6%				$   230,063		$   216,659		9.4%				$   240,000		$   245,169		4.3%				$   245,000		$   222,731		2.1%				$   240,000		$   215,179		-2.0%				$   200,793		-16.3%		$   195,682		$   (44,318)		$   208,010		$   132,416		$   216,614		$   216,614		4.1%						$   216,614		$   216,614		$   216,614		$   168,894												(47,720)

		Overtime		01-161-5130																																								0		0						200				291				200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Longevity		01-161-5140		475		1,125				525		1,125		10.5%				562		563		7.0%				562		425		0.0%				1,375		0		144.7%				850		1,700		-38.2%				850		0.0%		850		0		850		850		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		Advertising		01-161-5301		2,500		0				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,000		699		-20.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		125		(1,875)		1,000		0		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Employee Training		01-161-5306		500		80				500		0		0.0%				500		100		0.0%				500		525		0.0%				300		0		-40.0%				300		320		0.0%				600		100.0%		336		36		1,000		860		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Postage		01-161-5341		0		54				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				50		0		-50.0%				6,000		6,000		11900.0%				6,000		0.0%		3,000		(3,000)		7,500		10,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(7,500)		(7,500)		(7,500)		(7,500)

		Printing & Binding		01-161-5342		19,500		9,830				19,500		20,606		0.0%				20,000		28,395		2.6%				20,000		20,763		0.0%				15,000		20,267		-25.0%				15,000		25,224		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		22,484		7,484		20,000		15,807		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Office Supplies		01-161-5420		2,500		1,047				2,500		1,407		0.0%				2,500		321		0.0%				2,500		1,293		0.0%				1,000		1,091		-60.0%				1,500		1,251		50.0%				1,500		0.0%		2,806		1,306		1,500		998		1,500		1,300		-13.3%						1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Computer Supplies		01-161-5421																																								500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		In-State Travel		01-161-5710		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				500		359		66.7%				200		0		-60.0%				500		297		150.0%				500		0.0%		311		(189)		550		0		550		550		0.0%						550		550		550		550

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-161-5712		100		0				0		0		-100.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues & Publications		01-161-5730		500		220				0		460		-100.0%				500		375		0.0%				500		410		0.0%				400		470		-20.0%				500		585		25.0%				500		0.0%		955		455		500		270		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Total Town Clerk				$   229,375		$   218,216				$   236,208		$   233,232		3.0%				$   257,125		$   246,413		8.9%				$   267,262		$   268,944		3.9%				$   265,425		$   245,258		-0.7%				$   267,250		$   250,556		0.7%				$   228,543		-14.5%		$   226,839		$   (40,702)		$   241,110		$   161,201		$   242,214		$   242,014		0.4%						$   242,014		$   242,014		$   242,014		$   194,294



		Elections & Registrations (162)

		Salaries		01-162-5110		$   17,000		$   18,473				$   17,417		$   18,059		2.5%				$   18,500		$   19,816		6.2%				$   18,500		$   21,357		0.0%				$   20,000		$   28,716		8.1%				$   21,000		$   25,444		5.0%				$   21,858		4.1%		$   22,507		$   1,507		$   23,112		$   14,258		$   23,966		$   23,966		3.7%						$   23,966		$   23,966		$   23,966		$   23,966

		Longevity		01-162-5140		0		0				525		0		0.0%				562		563		7.0%				525		425		-6.6%				525		0		0.0%				850		0		61.9%				850		0.0%		0		(850)		0		0						0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-162-5130																																								0		0						7,000				12,064				7,000		1,496		7,000		7,000		0.0%						7,000		7,000		7,000		7,000

		Service Contract		01-162-5241		4,000		0				4,000		4,293		0.0%				5,000		4,042		25.0%				5,000		8,886		0.0%				1,000		6,163		-80.0%				6,000		9,169		500.0%				12,000		100.0%		8,881		2,881		13,000		9,293		13,000		13,000		0.0%						13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000

		Equipment Rental				500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				1,000		0		100.0%				800		0		-20.0%				800		0.0%		0		(800)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Advertising		01-162-5301		3,000		3,472				3,000		1,674		0.0%				3,000		3,216		0.0%				3,000		1,455		0.0%				2,000		2,345		-33.3%				2,000		1,505		0.0%				3,000		50.0%		2,442		442		2,000		745		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Employee Training		01-162-5306		0		3,653				60		0		0.0%				60		0		0.0%				60		61		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0.0%		0		(600)		600		0		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		0						0		0		0		(600)

		Printing & Binding		01-162-5342		6,000		0				6,000		0		0.0%				6,000		6,102		0.0%				6,000		1,250		0.0%				5,000		17,925		-16.7%				5,000		5,338		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		4,231		(769)		5,000		0		5,000		3,000		-40.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Office Supplies		01-162-5420		1,500		1,549				1,600		1,572		6.7%				1,500		49		-6.3%				1,500		1,205		0.0%				1,000		291		-33.3%				1,500		354		50.0%				1,500		0.0%		6,301		4,801		1,200		888		1,200		800		-33.3%						800		800		800		800						(400)		(400)		(400)		(400)

		Computer Supplies				0		1,750				250		139		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0.0%		0		(250)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0

		Duplicating Supplies				300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		57		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				270		0		-10.0%				350		0		29.6%				350		0.0%		0		(350)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0

		In-State Travel		01-162-5710		325		0				325		0		0.0%				325		0		0.0%				325		119		0.0%				225		0		-30.8%				500		70		122.2%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Dues & Publications		01-162-5730		250		21				250		0		0.0%				250		70		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				150		0		-40.0%				200		0		33.3%				200		0.0%		175		(25)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement																																										100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Election Expense		01-162-5794		25,000		45,580				25,000		27,488		0.0%				45,000		45,528		80.0%				30,000		44,296		-33.3%				40,000		53,669		33.3%				31,000		20,673		-22.5%				55,000		77.4%		56,515		25,515		58,000		2,647		58,000		58,000		0.0%						58,000		58,000		58,000		58,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-162-5884		4,500		2,000				4,500		0		0.0%				4,500		2,200		0.0%				4,500		0		0.0%				8,000		2,833		77.8%				4,500		2,565		-43.8%				4,500		0.0%		55		(4,445)		7,000		21,545		7,000		7,000		0.0%						7,000		7,000		4,000		4,000						0		0		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Total Elections & Registrations				$   62,375		$   76,498				$   63,727		$   53,225		2.2%				$   85,747		$   81,643		34.6%				$   70,710		$   79,054		-17.5%				$   79,170		$   111,941		12.0%				$   74,650		$   65,118		-5.7%				$   113,508		52.1%		$   113,171		$   26,458		$   117,112		$   50,871		$   117,966		$   115,366		-1.5%						$   115,366		$   115,366		$   112,366		$   111,766



		Conservation Commission (171)

		Salaries		01-171-5110		$   62,500		$   56,711				$   58,925		$   58,024		-5.7%				$   60,288		$   60,370		2.3%				$   61,396		$   55,217		1.8%				$   63,226		$   58,514		3.0%				$   66,690		$   64,563		5.5%				$   68,067		2.1%		$   65,843		$   (847)		$   33,224		$   20,769		$   34,348		$   34,348		3.4%						$   34,348		$   34,348		$   34,348		$   34,348

		Longevity		01-171-5140		475		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				425		425		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				425		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-171-5312		1,000		0				1,200		0		20.0%				1,200		1,000		0.0%				1,200		73		0.0%				500		0		-58.3%				500		0		0.0%				700		40.0%		1,100		600		1,000		881		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		01-171-5420		800		800				800		800		0.0%				800		800		0.0%				800		292		0.0%				400		356		-50.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0.0%		367		(33)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-171-5712		400		0				600		0		50.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				300		0		-50.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Dues & Publications		01-171-5730		500		474				500		483		0.0%				600		600		20.0%				600		600		0.0%				500		573		-16.7%				600		573		20.0%				600		0.0%		583		(17)		600		900		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Conservation Commission				$   65,675		$   57,985				$   62,025		$   59,307		-5.6%				$   63,488		$   62,770		2.4%				$   64,596		$   56,182		1.7%				$   65,351		$   59,868		1.2%				$   68,490		$   65,136		4.8%				$   70,492		2.9%		$   67,893		$   (597)		$   35,324		$   22,550		$   36,448		$   36,448		3.2%						$   36,448		$   36,448		$   36,448		$   36,448



		Planning Board (175)

		Salaries		01-175-5110		$   87,597		$   87,934				$   90,236		$   90,236		3.0%				$   92,947		$   92,947		3.0%				$   98,603		$   99,502		6.1%				$   101,609		$   101,947		3.0%				$   159,609		$   160,364		57.1%				$   163,608		2.5%		$   165,919		$   6,310		$   206,834		$   135,646		$   213,572		$   139,280		-32.7%						$   139,280		$   139,280		$   139,280		$   139,280						(74,292)		(74,292)		(74,292)		(74,292)

		Overtime		01-175-5130		1,700		1,811				0		2,511		-100.0%				2,800		1,800		0.0%				2,800		1,948		0.0%				1,000		1,886		-64.3%				2,800		1,567		180.0%				2,800		0.0%		1,024		(1,776)		2,000		1,379		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Advertisement		01-175-5301		2,000		3,153				2,000		3,601		0.0%				4,000		2,579		100.0%				4,000		2,106		0.0%				3,000		1,516		-25.0%				4,000		440		33.3%				3,000		-25.0%		3,887		(113)		3,000		2,009		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Employee Training		01-162-5306																																		0								0										0				0		0		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Professional Fees		01-175-5312		21,000		51,500				0		8,800		-100.0%				0		2,085		0.0%				0		220		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		529		0.0%				1,000		-33.3%		0		(1,500)		1,000		240		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-175-5420		400		78				100		227		-75.0%				200		327		100.0%				200		0		0.0%				0		65		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		36		36		500		94		500		300		-40.0%						300		300		300		300						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		In-State Travel		01-175-5710		200		0				200		0		0.0%				300		0		50.0%				300		0		0.0%				100		0		-66.7%				300		2,460		200.0%				1,000		233.3%		475		175		1,500		455		1,500		1,000		-33.3%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-175-5712		200		333				200		252		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				100		0		-50.0%				200		1,403		100.0%				500		150.0%		1,828		1,628		1,500		1,044		1,500		200		-86.7%						200		200		200		200						(1,300)		(1,300)		(1,300)		(1,300)

		Dues & Publications		01-175-5730		250		90				250		90		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				200		0		-20.0%				200		520		0.0%				750		275.0%		583		383		750		0		750		750		0.0%						750		750		750		750

		Court Cost & Recording		01-175-5790		200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		0		0		1,200		0		1,200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(1,200)		(1,200)		(1,200)		(1,200)

		Total Planning Board				$   113,547		$   144,899				$   93,186		$   105,717		-17.9%				$   100,897		$   99,738		8.3%				$   106,553		$   103,776		5.6%				$   107,509		$   105,413		0.9%				$   168,609		$   167,283		56.8%				$   174,358		3.4%		$   173,750		$   5,141		$   218,284		$   140,868		$   227,022		$   149,530		-31.5%						$   149,530		$   149,530		$   149,530		$   149,530



		Zoning Board of Appeals (176)

		Overtime		01-176-5120		$   4,500		$   1,339				$   4,500		$   1,381		0.0%				$   4,500		$   1,570		0.0%				$   4,500		$   1,257		0.0%				$   2,000		$   2,220		-55.6%				$   4,500		$   1,757		125.0%				$   4,500		0.0%		$   1,965		$   (2,535)		$   4,500		$   1,990		$   4,500		$   4,500		0.0%						$   4,500		$   4,500		$   4,500		$   4,500								0		0		0

		Advertisement		01-176-5301		3,500		3,808				3,500		4,566		0.0%				3,500		3,693		0.0%				3,500		4,253		0.0%				3,000		1,144		-14.3%				3,000		352		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		353		(2,647)		3,000		0		3,000		1,000		-66.7%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Office Supplies		01-176-5420		800		358				800		122		0.0%				800		155		0.0%				800		772		0.0%				300		300		-62.5%				800		765		166.7%				1,000		25.0%		59		(741)		800		180		800		200		-75.0%						200		200		200		200						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Total Zoning Board of Appeals				$   8,800		$   5,505				$   8,800		$   6,069		0.0%				$   8,800		$   5,418		0.0%				$   8,800		$   6,282		0.0%				$   5,300		$   3,664		-39.8%				$   8,300		$   2,874		56.6%				$   8,500		2.4%		$   2,377		$   (5,923)		$   8,300		$   2,170		$   8,300		$   5,700		-31.3%						$   5,700		$   5,700		$   5,700		$   5,700



		Building Maintenance (196)

		Salaries		01-196-5110		$   80,000		$   90,114				$   80,894		$   86,744		1.1%				$   126,000		$   118,481		55.8%				$   165,500		$   159,895		31.3%				$   160,000		$   163,713		-3.3%				$   172,820		$   172,635		8.0%				$   272,622		57.7%		$   267,200		$   94,380		$   302,502		$   155,966		$   296,442		$   239,858		-20.7%						$   239,858		$   239,858		$   239,858		$   239,858						(56,584)		(56,584)		(56,584)		(56,584)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-196-5120		10,000		8,414				10,000		12,851		0.0%				10,000		9,586		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				19,765		14,790		0.0%				76,368		286.4%		62,724		42,959		62,877		34,251		64,760		64,760		3.0%						64,760		64,760		64,760		64,760												0

		Overtime		01-196-5130																		0								0								0						0		3,904						37,400		0.0%		40,653				25,000		32,878		25,000		25,000		0.0%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000						0		0		0		0

		Auto Allowance		01-196-5197		0		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				1,500		0		650.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		0		(1,500)		0								0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		01-196-5210		15,000		27,414				22,000		26,166		46.7%				24,000		26,528		9.1%				25,000		28,320		4.2%				25,000		39,371		0.0%				29,000		25,985		16.0%				29,000		0.0%		27,257		(1,744)		125,000		67,407		145,000		145,000		16.0%						145,000		145,000		145,000		145,000						20000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Heating Gas		01-196-5212		16,000		11,656				10,000		12,962		-37.5%				24,000		12,468		140.0%				24,000		12,641		0.0%				23,000		8,285		-4.2%				23,000		7,631		0.0%				23,000		0.0%		8,500		(14,500)		125,000		33,004		125,000		125,000		0.0%						125,000		125,000		125,000		125,000

		Water Charges		01-196-5230		2,500		13,025				2,500		12,643		0.0%				3,500		14,853		40.0%				15,000		13,960		328.6%				12,000		14,396		-20.0%				12,000		15,653		0.0%				12,000		0.0%		21,947		9,947		40,000		20,650		40,000		40,000		0.0%						40,000		40,000		40,000		40,000

		Sewer Charges		01-196-5231		2,000		1,262				2,000		878		0.0%				2,000		1,762		0.0%				2,000		3,275		0.0%				14,000		2,929		600.0%				14,000		3,209		0.0%				14,000		0.0%		2,915		(11,085)		5,000		0		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Service Contracts		01-196-5241		15,000		10,253				15,000		14,583		0.0%				15,500		23,450		3.3%				16,000		18,626		3.2%				13,500		16,149		-15.6%				13,500		27,897		0.0%				13,500		0.0%		15,726		2,226		13,500		8,192		19,500		19,500		44.4%						19,500		19,500		19,500		19,500						6000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Equipment Rental		01-196-5271		19,000		22,854				22,000		23,080		15.8%				25,500		24,875		15.9%				26,000		25,292		2.0%				18,000		10,466		-30.8%				18,000		12,993		0.0%				18,900		5.0%		14,524		(3,476)		8,900		8,244		8,900		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(8,900)		(8,900)		(8,900)		(8,900)

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-196-5291		2,000		3,032				2,000		3,629		0.0%				4,000		3,015		100.0%				5,000		270		25.0%				3,000		968		-40.0%				3,500		5,120		16.7%				3,675		5.0%		(153)		(3,653)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-196-5340		25,000		19,974				25,000		20,171		0.0%				29,000		20,415		16.0%				30,000		17,026		3.4%				20,000		14,751		-33.3%				20,000		13,081		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		13,053		(6,947)		20,000		7,282		20,000		15,000		-25.0%						17,000		15,000		15,000		15,000						(3,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Postage		01-196-5341		25,000		26,449				20,000		18,222		-20.0%				25,000		23,193		25.0%				25,000		19,148		0.0%				24,000		26,895		-4.0%				24,000		35,208		0.0%				25,000		4.2%		28,824		4,824		30,500		1,244		45,000		45,000		47.5%						45,000		45,000		45,000		45,000						14500		14,500		14,500		14,500

		Other Professional Services		01-196-5394		25,000		200				15,000		31,291		-40.0%				15,000		1,740		0.0%				15,000		1,254		0.0%				20,000		4,927		33.3%				20,000		21,912		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		37,345		17,345		18,000		3,775		18,000		18,000		0.0%						18,000		18,000		18,000		18,000

		Duplicating Supplies		01-196-5423		5,000		6,785				7,000		5,724		40.0%				7,000		9,657		0.0%				7,000		3,690		0.0%				8,000		39,095		14.3%				8,000		4,596		0.0%				8,000		0.0%		7,929		(71)		6,000		3,074		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Custodial Supplies		01-196-5430		8,000		8,289				8,000		1,697		0.0%				8,000		2,416		0.0%				8,000		4,531		0.0%				8,000		10,685		0.0%				8,000		10,194		0.0%				8,500		6.3%		14,756		6,756		17,000		8,130		17,000		17,000		0.0%						17,000		17,000		17,000		17,000						0		0		0		0

		Safety Equipment Supplies		01-196-5432		2,500		237				2,500		1,455		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		4,985		0.0%				4,000		6,509		60.0%				5,000		0		25.0%				5,000		0.0%		0		(5,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Equipment Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5433		1,500		539				1,500		1,152		0.0%				3,500		0		133.3%				4,000		796		14.3%				2,000		1,925		-50.0%				2,000		2,231		0.0%				2,500		25.0%		296		(1,704)		5,000		0		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000						0		0		0		0

		Grounds Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5460		600		1,351				1,500		2,014		150.0%				1,500		2,263		0.0%				2,000		392		33.3%				3,000		1,389		50.0%				3,000		2,879		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		1,260		(1,740)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		0		0

		Building Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5531		650		1,050				1,500		880		130.8%				1,500		1,150		0.0%				1,500		1,563		0.0%				2,000		3,429		33.3%				2,000		2,762		0.0%				8,100		305.0%		4,658		2,658		10,000		145		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		0		0

		Building Maintenance Uniforms 		01-196-5585		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0				0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		-66.7%				3,000		3,500		200.0%				4,500		50.0%		1,950		(1,050)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-196-5712		1,000		848				1,000		756		0.0%				1,000		2,107		0.0%				1,000		3,774		0.0%				800		1,862		-20.0%				1,000		748		25.0%				1,500		50.0%		970		(30)		2,000		993		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						0		0		0		0

		Miscellaneous		01-196-5797		100		34				100		49		0.0%				100		194		0.0%				100		96		0.0%				600		0		500.0%				600		2,740		0.0%				600		0.0%		297		(303)		600		395		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Building Improvements		01-196-5840		15,000		5,957				25,000		1,399		66.7%				15,000		7,680		-40.0%				15,000		9,751		0.0%				500		16,510		-96.7%				52,000		54,033		10300.0%				26,000		-50.0%		56,484		4,484		32,500		12,739		32,500		32,500		0.0%						32,500		32,500		22,500		22,500						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Total Building Maintenance				$   270,850		$   259,737				$   274,694		$   278,346		1.4%				$   343,800		$   305,833		25.2%				$   392,800		$   329,285		14.3%				$   363,900		$   384,254		-7.4%				$   455,685		$   443,700		25.2%				$   634,665		39.3%		$   629,114		$   132,776		$   855,380		$   398,369		$   891,702		$   816,218		-4.6%						$   818,218		$   816,218		$   806,218		$   806,218



		Town/School Insurance Premiums (197)

		Liability Insurance Premiums		01-197-5740		$   400,000		$   386,526				$   445,000		$   427,803		11.3%				$   475,000		$   439,097		6.7%				$   480,000		$   492,137		1.1%				$   470,000		$   504,357		-2.1%				$   611,000		$   610,410		30.0%				$   652,000		6.7%		$   650,491		$   39,491		$   735,000		$   646,727		$   845,250		$   845,250		15.0%						$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250

		Total Town/School Insurance Premiums				$   400,000		$   386,526				$   445,000		$   427,803		11.3%				$   475,000		$   439,097		6.7%				$   480,000		$   492,137		1.1%				$   470,000		$   504,357		-2.1%				$   611,000		$   610,410		30.0%				$   652,000		6.7%		$   650,491		$   39,491		$   735,000		$   646,727		$   845,250		$   845,250		15.0%						$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250



		Permanent Building Committee (198)

		Advertisement		01-198-5301		$   100		$   100				$   100		$   - 0		0.0%				$   100		$   - 0		0.0%				$   100		$   -		0.0%				$   100		$   -		0.0%				$   100		$   15		0.0%				$   100		0.0%		$   - 0		$   (100)		$   100		$   - 0		$   100		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Office Supplies		01-198-5420		100		0				100		33		0.0%				100		42		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		115		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Permanent Building Committee				$   200		$   100				$   200		$   33		0.0%				$   200		$   42		0.0%				$   200		$   - 0		0.0%				$   200		$   115		0.0%				$   200		$   15		0.0%				$   200		0.0%		$   - 0		$   (200)		$   100		$   - 0		$   100		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



		Total General Government				$   2,745,806		$   2,853,847				$   2,874,437		$   3,049,260		4.7%				$   3,368,412		$   3,367,370		17.2%				$   3,420,156		$   3,532,741		1.5%				$   3,414,374		$   3,573,851		-0.2%				$   3,703,308		$   3,605,641		8.5%				$   4,222,663		14.0%		$   4,141,320		$   363,520		$   4,598,319		$   2,809,855		$   4,802,390		$   4,607,414		0.20%						$   4,610,414		$   4,607,415		$   4,589,415		$   4,384,651



		Police Department (210)

		Salaries		01-210-5110		$   3,085,000		$   3,058,405				$   3,191,559		$   3,211,001		3.5%				$   3,645,690		$   3,398,918		14.2%				$   3,767,000		$   3,774,722		3.3%				$   4,025,000		$   3,856,208		6.8%				$   4,007,006

tc={F2E5060D-1C64-42E7-B2E9-73E3762DA403}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K		$   4,141,129		-0.4%				$   4,429,389		10.5%		$   4,377,731		$   370,725		$   4,819,028		$   2,801,258		$   4,956,136		$   4,924,377		2.2%						$   4,956,136		$   4,924,377		$   4,904,549		$   4,904,549						0		(31,759)		(51,587)		(51,587)

		Part Time Salaries		01-210-5120		149,268		161,982				136,797		202,867		-8.4%				189,399		146,024		38.5%				162,000		189,163		-14.5%				45,000		116,124		-72.2%				41,640		54,463		-7.5%				45,117		8.4%		43,993		2,353		61,737		28,103		61,712		61,712		-0.0%						61,712		61,712		61,712		61,712

		Overtime Salaries		01-210-5130		492,000		576,098				450,000		364,946		-8.5%				350,000		351,658		-22.2%				350,000		362,699		0.0%				350,000		381,780		0.0%				550,000		577,908		57.1%				468,000		-14.9%		494,519		(55,481)		338,000		293,231		338,000		338,000		0.0%						338,000		338,000		338,000		338,000

		Longevity		01-210-5140		4,000		0				4,000		0		0.0%				4,000		0		0.0%				4,000		850		0.0%				3,150		850		-21.3%				4,000		0		27.0%				4,000		0.0%		0		(4,000)		6,000		0		850		850		-85.8%						850		850		850		850

		Uniform Allowance		01-210-5190		53,000		50,089				53,000		53,550		0.0%				55,000		60,792		3.8%				55,000		59,680		0.0%				50,000		59,650		-9.1%				61,000		55,800		22.0%				61,000		0.0%		65,250		4,250		61,000		46,800		61,000		61,000		0.0%						61,000		61,000		61,000		61,000

		Electricity		01-210-5210		45,000		33,264				40,000		32,277		-11.1%				37,600		37,263		-6.0%				37,600		38,548		0.0%				37,600		32,485		0.0%				37,600		45,604		0.0%				37,600		0.0%		40,660		3,060		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-210-5212		25,000		19,571				20,000		20,229		-20.0%				20,000		22,490		0.0%				20,000		19,123		0.0%				25,000		18,113		25.0%				25,000		13,405		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		15,377		(9,623)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-210-5230		1,200		1,098				1,500		1,449		25.0%				1,200		1,775		-20.0%				1,500		1,468		25.0%				1,800		1,743		20.0%				1,800		1,907		0.0%				1,800		0.0%		1,709		(91)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-210-5231		1,000		1,199				1,200		626		20.0%				1,200		632		0.0%				1,200		769		0.0%				1,200		600		0.0%				1,200		626		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		600		(600)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-210-5240		34,000		36,618				30,000		60,817		-11.8%				60,000		36,561		100.0%				60,000		42,293		0.0%				60,000		34,234		0.0%				60,000		44,071		0.0%				50,000		-16.7%		42,678		(17,322)		50,000		32,077		50,000		50,000		0.0%						50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000

		Service Contracts		01-210-5241		21,000		36,180				21,000		50,297		0.0%				38,198		43,449		81.9%				50,000		39,383		30.9%				40,000		69,391		-20.0%				13,800		8,107		-65.5%				13,800		0.0%		21,272		7,472		20,000		15,891		31,700		31,700		58.5%						31,700		31,700		31,700		31,700						11,700		11,700		11,700		11,700

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-210-5272		10,000		10,181				10,000		7,668		0.0%				10,000		7,998		0.0%				8,000		10,296		-20.0%				8,000		2,267		0.0%				8,000		2,992		0.0%				10,000		25.0%		6,113		(1,887)		10,000		5,258		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-210-5291		3,000		3,461				5,000		2,488		66.7%				3,000		3,276		-40.0%				3,000		4,582		0.0%				3,500		5,874		16.7%				3,500		5,695		0.0%				5,000		42.9%		9,192		5,692		5,000		3,074		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Other Purchased Services		01-210-5299		10,000		13,435				10,000		8,724		0.0%				15,000		10,261		50.0%				15,000		15,830		0.0%				15,000		8,030		0.0%				15,000		3,294		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		9,160		(5,840)		15,000		4,245		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		10,000						0		0		0		(5,000)

		Employee Training		01-210-5306		30,000		22,745				30,000		44,699		0.0%				45,000		57,180		50.0%				50,000		44,431		11.1%				50,000		20,169		0.0%				38,480		41,152		-23.0%				45,000		16.9%		35,429		(3,051)		60,000		19,908		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Telephone		01-210-5340		25,600		26,452				25,000		29,974		-2.3%				25,000		28,447		0.0%				25,000		26,993		0.0%				25,000		31,263		0.0%				25,000		37,152		0.0%				30,000		20.0%		39,693		14,693		30,000		24,099		33,000		33,000		10.0%						33,000		33,000		33,000		33,000						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Postage		01-210-5341		900		710				900		456		0.0%				900		803		0.0%				900		827		0.0%				1,000		902		11.1%				1,000		307		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		987		(13)		1,000		696		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Printing & Binding		01-210-5342		1,600		2,867				1,600		2,727		0.0%				2,000		1,309		25.0%				2,000		1,059		0.0%				2,000		3,033		0.0%				2,000		2,304		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		3,517		1,517		2,000		1,489		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Laundry & Dry Cleaning		01-210-5391		600		362				1,000		1,336		66.7%				1,000		1,047		0.0%				1,000		739		0.0%				2,000		2,402		100.0%				2,000		437		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,798		(202)		2,000		111		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Office Supplies		01-210-5420		1,500		3,790				3,000		1,890		100.0%				3,000		3,389		0.0%				3,000		1,369		0.0%				1,500		1,876		-50.0%				3,000		2,004		100.0%				3,000		0.0%		2,135		(865)		3,000		1,033		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Computer Supplies		01-210-5421		10,000		9,231				6,000		3,178		-40.0%				6,000		6,373		0.0%				6,000		4,366		0.0%				3,500		6,575		-41.7%				6,500		5,464		85.7%				6,500		0.0%		1,930		(4,570)		6,500		3,117		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Duplicating Supplies		01-210-5423		1,000		620				1,200		630		20.0%				1,200		1,380		0.0%				1,200		750		0.0%				5,000		4,588		316.7%				5,000		7,179		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		8,140		3,140		5,000		5,140		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Building R & M Supplies		01-210-5430		12,000		14,589				12,000		25,977		0.0%				12,000		28,698		0.0%				20,000		10,110		66.7%				12,000		31,783		-40.0%				30,000		26,345		150.0%				30,000		0.0%		37,182		7,182		30,000		25,701		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-210-5433		8,000		44,798				8,000		8,712		0.0%				12,000		12,264		50.0%				12,000		10,209		0.0%				15,000		59,175		25.0%				15,000		10,916		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		26,560		11,560		15,000		12,841		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Medical Supplies		01-210-5501		800		2,194				2,000		724		150.0%				2,000		1,161		0.0%				2,000		3,516		0.0%				10,000		7,556		400.0%				10,000		1,348		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		3,736		(6,264)		10,000		4,845		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-210-5585		8,000		9,681				5,000		24,153		-37.5%				25,000		26,857		400.0%				25,000		30,959		0.0%				25,000		23,021		0.0%				30,000		41,906		20.0%				30,000		0.0%		29,868		(132)		30,000		24,745		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-210-5712		500		804				1,000		147		100.0%				1,000		197		0.0%				1,000		376		0.0%				2,000		60		100.0%				2,000		202		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		15		(1,985)		2,000		5		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		0						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-210-5730		5,500		10,979				10,000		11,800		81.8%				12,000		12,951		20.0%				12,000		12,734		0.0%				12,000		12,429		0.0%				12,000		13,116		0.0%				14,000		16.7%		15,616		3,616		14,000		13,610		14,000		14,000		0.0%						14,000		14,000		14,000		14,000

		Miscellaneous		01-210-5797		300		1,096				500		950		66.7%				500		774		0.0%				500		516		0.0%				1,000		6,517		100.0%				1,000		2,504		0.0%				2,000		100.0%		6,682		5,682		2,000		2,098		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Criminal ID		01-210-5799		500		2,045				750		2,181		50.0%				500		771		-33.3%				2,000		692		300.0%				1,000		946		-50.0%				1,000		430		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		836		(164)		1,000		1,069		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-210-5884		50,000		80,902				90,000		101,118		80.0%				83,365		80,220		-7.4%				0		26,255		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				20,000		20,292		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		13,739		(6,262)		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		0						0		0		0		(20,000)

		New Hires Onboarding		01-210-5309																																								0		0						15,000		0.0%		17,781		17,781		15,000		29,010		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		0						0		0		0		(15,000)

		Total Police				$   4,090,268		$   4,235,446				$   4,172,007		$   4,277,591		2.0%				$   4,662,752		$   4,384,918		11.8%				$   4,697,900		$   4,735,307		0.8%				$   4,833,250		$   4,799,643		2.9%				$   5,033,526		$   5,168,061		4.1%				$   5,400,407		7.3%		$   5,373,899		$   340,373		$   5,634,266		$   3,419,454		$   5,780,898		$   5,749,139		2.0%						$   5,780,898		$   5,749,139		$   5,729,311		$   5,687,311



		Fire Department (220)

		Salaries		01-220-5110		$   3,181,467		$   3,169,829				$   3,335,515		$   3,267,405		4.8%				$   3,443,915		$   3,458,537		3.2%				$   3,900,000		$   4,136,894		13.2%				$   4,200,000		$   4,180,205		7.7%				$   3,583,000		$   3,499,947		-14.7%				$   3,669,681		2.4%		$   3,580,056		$   (2,944)		$   3,753,196		$   2,301,471		$   3,779,512		$   3,739,512		-0.4%						$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512						(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)

		Overtime		01-220-5130																										0								0						837,000		997,352		0.0%				837,000		0.0%		730,496		(106,504)		847,766		398,048		823,348		783,348		-7.6%						783,348		783,348		783,348		783,348						(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-220-5120		2,000		1,637				2,000		471		0.0%				2,000		158		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		2,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Longevity		01-220-5140		0		875				975		975		0.0%				975		975		0.0%				975		0		0.0%				0		850		-100.0%				850		850		0.0%				850		0.0%		850		0		850		0		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		Uniform Allowance		01-220-5190		26,650		22,501				31,500		28,127		18.2%				32,250		30,450		2.4%				32,250		29,803		0.0%				32,250		28,730		0.0%				32,250		28,119		0.0%				32,250		0.0%		31,461		(789)		32,250		12,744		32,250		32,250		0.0%						32,250		32,250		32,250		32,250

		Electricity		01-220-5210		20,000		16,578				20,000		15,649		0.0%				20,000		18,837		0.0%				20,000		15,105		0.0%				20,000		22,949		0.0%				20,000		38,424		0.0%				33,000		65.0%		24,904		4,904		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-220-5212		20,000		15,526				20,000		19,238		0.0%				20,000		14,505		0.0%				20,000		9,029		0.0%				20,000		18,678		0.0%				20,000		16,525		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		18,973		(1,027)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charge		01-220-5230		1,500		1,515				1,500		1,766		0.0%				1,800		2,113		20.0%				1,800		1,852		0.0%				1,800		2,506		0.0%				1,800		4,447		0.0%				4,025		123.6%		4,380		2,580		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-220-5231		2,000		1,740				1,500		1,800		-25.0%				2,000		1,800		33.3%				2,000		1,800		0.0%				2,000		2,100		0.0%				2,000		1,800		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,800		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-220-5240		50,000		58,389				50,000		53,074		0.0%				55,000		66,505		10.0%				58,000		74,292		5.5%				60,000		54,950		3.4%				60,000		108,088		0.0%				60,000		0.0%		90,353		30,353		60,000		44,392		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Service Contracts		01-220-5241		11,500		10,911				11,500		13,662		0.0%				12,500		25,188		8.7%				13,500		6,415		8.0%				15,000		8,026		11.1%				13,300		12,631		-11.3%				13,300		0.0%		12,068		(1,232)		23,000		34,371		38,000		38,000		65.2%						38,000		38,000		38,000		38,000						15000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-220-5272		23,000		22,502				23,000		23,181		0.0%				23,000		20,281		0.0%				23,000		19,397		0.0%				25,000		25,785		8.7%				25,000		32,027		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		19,090		(5,910)		25,000		13,844		25,000		25,000		0.0%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-220-5291		3,500		3,505				3,500		3,530		0.0%				3,500		2,666		0.0%				3,500		2,669		0.0%				3,500		3,509		0.0%				3,500		3,496		0.0%				3,500		0.0%		3,500		0		3,500		2,909		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Employee Training		01-220-5306		40,000		24,839				65,000		66,984		62.5%				60,000		55,419		-7.7%				40,000		30,180		-33.3%				60,000		49,096		50.0%				60,000		52,370		0.0%				55,000		-8.3%		56,903		(3,097)		55,000		35,166		55,000		55,000		0.0%						55,000		55,000		55,000		50,000						0		0		0		(5,000)

		Other Professional Fees		01-220-5312		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		300		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				300		0		0.0%				4,800		1500.0%		4,788		4,488		4,800		4,788		4,800		4,800		0.0%						4,800		4,800		4,800		4,800

		Education Tuition		01-220-5320		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		1,107		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		10,000		0		10,000		7,460		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		0		0						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Telephone		01-220-5340		13,500		13,187				13,500		13,846		0.0%				13,500		13,168		0.0%				14,500		13,008		7.4%				15,000		9,033		3.4%				15,000		9,856		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		11,834		(3,166)		15,000		8,967		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Postage		01-220-5341		300		147				300		214		0.0%				300		284		0.0%				300		193		0.0%				300		64		0.0%				300		116		0.0%				300		0.0%		150		(150)		300		77		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Office Supplies		01-220-5420		2,200		2,536				2,200		2,245		0.0%				2,500		1,920		13.6%				2,500		1,089		0.0%				2,500		1,233		0.0%				2,500		2,117		0.0%				2,600		4.0%		1,959		(541)		2,500		1,451		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Computer Supplies		01-220-5421		6,000		6,370				6,000		2,812		0.0%				6,000		5,506		0.0%				6,000		1,393		0.0%				6,000		6,955		0.0%				6,000		466		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		3,399		(2,601)		4,000		1,203		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Duplicating Supplies		01-220-5423		300		120				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		265		0.0%				300		140		0.0%				300		0.0%		45		(255)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Custodial Supplies		01-220-5430		20,000		19,576				20,000		49,681		0.0%				20,000		35,812		0.0%				20,000		9,977		0.0%				15,000		12,009		-25.0%				15,000		14,755		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		12,504		(2,496)		16,000		10,274		16,000		16,000		0.0%						16,000		16,000		16,000		16,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-220-5433		11,000		6,287				11,000		7,660		0.0%				11,000		5,224		0.0%				11,000		6,572		0.0%				15,000		16,423		36.4%				15,000		18,237		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		18,960		3,960		15,000		8,916		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Medical Supplies		01-220-5501		3,850		3,252				3,850		4,843		0.0%				4,500		3,753		16.9%				6,000		6,828		33.3%				6,000		4,577		0.0%				6,000		3,644		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		5,745		(255)		6,000		3,136		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Fighting Supplies		01-220-5580		21,600		17,450				21,600		23,607		0.0%				21,600		21,658		0.0%				21,600		19,222		0.0%				21,600		19,630		0.0%				13,034		8,923		-39.7%				13,034		0.0%		14,322		1,288		13,100		13,818		13,100		13,100		0.0%						13,100		13,100		13,100		13,100

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-220-5585		31,000		64,535				31,000		32,321		0.0%				31,000		26,494		0.0%				31,000		14,131		0.0%				31,000		30,775		0.0%				31,000		75,824		0.0%				31,000		0.0%		43,241		12,241		31,000		18,700		31,000		31,000		0.0%						31,000		31,000		31,000		31,000

		In-State Travel		01-220-5710		1,500		1,173				1,500		1,139		0.0%				1,500		129		0.0%				1,500		2		0.0%				1,500		28		0.0%				1,500		130		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		3		(1,497)		700		341		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Dues & Publications		01-220-5730		4,500		4,365				5,350		1,524		18.9%				5,350		3,003		0.0%				5,350		3,136		0.0%				5,500		2,876		2.8%				5,500		3,447		0.0%				5,500		0.0%		2,767		(2,733)		5,500		3,731		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Miscellaneous		01-220-5797		300		269				300		370		0.0%				300		121		0.0%				300		46		0.0%				300		25,000		0.0%				94,300		98,635		31333.3%				500		-99.5%		806		(93,494)		1,050		808		1,050		1,050		0.0%						1,050		1,050		1,050		1,050

		Machinery & Equipment		01-220-5884		5,000		13,114				5,000		514		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				5,000		3,031		0.0%				5,000		3,367		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		3,500		(1,500)		5,000		57		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Transfer Equipment Replacement		01-220-5966		107,500		107,500				107,500		107,500		0.0%				107,500		107,500		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		$   - 0		0		0		0		0										0		0		0		0

		Total Fire Department				$   3,610,467		$   3,610,228				$   3,795,690		$   3,744,138		5.1%				$   3,907,590		$   3,923,113		2.9%				$   4,242,675		$   4,406,364		8.6%				$   4,566,550		$   4,529,620		7.6%				$   4,881,434		$   5,042,366		6.9%				$   4,889,140		0.2%		$   4,708,854		$   (172,580)		$   4,932,811		$   2,926,672		$   4,947,710		$   4,867,710		-1.3%						$   4,867,710		$   4,867,710		$   4,857,710		$   4,852,710



		Regional Dispatch Center (230)

		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		01-230-5665																										$   - 0								$   - 0								$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   280,000		$   279,609		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000		69.6%						$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement


		Total Regional Dispatch Center																												$   - 0								$   - 0								$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   280,000		$   279,609		$   475,000		$   475,000		69.6%						$   475,000		$   475,000		$   475,000		$   475,000



		Building (241)

		Salaries 		01-241-5110		$   138,123		$   152,003				$   180,999		$   180,631		31.0%				$   185,930		$   177,630		2.7%				$   213,505		$   199,775		14.8%				$   190,936		$   202,621		-10.6%				$   205,095		$   213,069		7.4%				$   251,642		22.7%		$   225,459		$   20,364		$   247,149		$   145,100		$   237,638		$   237,638		-3.8%						$   237,638		$   237,638		$   237,638		$   237,638

		Overtime		01-241-5130		26,000		13,797				0		0		-100.0%				0		784		0.0%				0		537		0.0%				1,000		550		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		4,000		180		2,000		0		-100.0%						2,000		0		0		0						0		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-241-5140		750		775				775		875		3.3%				875		875		12.9%				875		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		950		950		850		0		950		950		11.8%						950		950		950		950

		Uniform Allowance		01-241-5190		500		220				500		330		0.0%				500		443		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		340		0.0%				500		500		0.0%				500		0.0%		450		(50)		500		200		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Employee Training		01-241-5306		400		400				400		410		0.0%				400		250		0.0%				400		285		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		1,380		0.0%				400		0.0%		400		0		400		270		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Office Supplies		01-241-5420		2,300		1,627				2,300		1,182		0.0%				2,300		1,151		0.0%				2,300		1,172		0.0%				1,500		1,380		-34.8%				2,300		1,994		53.3%				2,300		0.0%		1,848		(452)		2,300		246		2,300		1,800		-21.7%						1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-241-5712		3,000		4,220				3,000		3,601		0.0%				3,000		3,432		0.0%				3,000		5,312		0.0%				4,000		3,931		33.3%				4,000		4,085		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		4,635		635		4,000		2,621		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Dues & Publications		01-241-5730		400		400				400		1,160		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				400		525		0.0%				0		365		-100.0%				400		300		0.0%				400		0.0%		100		(300)		400		0		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Total Building 				$   171,473		$   173,442				$   188,374		$   188,189		9.9%				$   193,405		$   184,965		2.7%				$   220,980		$   207,606		14.3%				$   198,336		$   209,187		-10.2%				$   213,695		$   221,328		7.7%				$   260,242		21.8%		$   233,842		$   20,147		$   259,599		$   148,617		$   248,188		$   245,688		-5.4%						$   247,688		$   245,688		$   245,688		$   245,688



		Plumbing & Gas (242)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-242-5120		$   28,000		$   25,423				$   28,000		$   28,384		0.0%				$   29,012		$   26,841		3.6%				$   32,017		$   27,913		10.4%				$   29,578		$   29,233		-7.6%				$   30,977		$   32,702		4.7%				$   30,314		-2.1%		$   30,314		$   (663)		$   34,194		$   20,149		$   35,222		$   35,222		3.0%						$   35,222		$   35,222		$   35,222		$   35,222

		Uniform Allowance		01-242-5190		200		197				200		0		0.0%				200		130		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		168		0.0%				200		200		0.0%				200		0.0%		180		(20)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Employee Training		01-242-5306		600		325				600		304		0.0%				600		429		0.0%				600		244		0.0%				400		50		-33.3%				600		510		50.0%				600		0.0%		365		(235)		600		310		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Office Supplies		01-242-5420		400		183				400		275		0.0%				400		310		0.0%				400		165		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				1,600		639		0.0%				1,600		0.0%		215		(1,385)		300		285		300		200		-33.3%						200		200		200		200						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-242-5712		2,000		1,873				2,000		2,062		0.0%				2,000		2,113		0.0%				2,000		2,225		0.0%				2,500		1,958		25.0%				2,500		2,129		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,265		(235)		2,500		1,180		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Dues & Publications		01-242-5730		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		60		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				100		50		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		100		75		100		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Total Plumbing & Gas				$   31,300		$   28,001				$   31,300		$   31,025		0.0%				$   32,312		$   29,823		3.2%				$   35,317		$   30,607		9.3%				$   32,678		$   31,409		-7.5%				$   35,977		$   36,230		10.1%				$   35,314		-1.8%		$   33,339		$   (2,638)		$   37,894		$   22,000		$   38,922		$   38,722		2.2%						$   38,722		$   38,722		$   38,722		$   38,722



		Sealer of Weights (244)

		Service Contracts		01-244-5241		$   6,500		$   7,000				$   7,000		$   7,000		7.7%				$   7,000		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		21.4%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		0.0%		$   8,500		$   - 0		$   8,500		$   11,000		$   12,500		$   12,500		47.1%						$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500						4000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Total Sealer of Weights				$   6,500		$   7,000				$   7,000		$   7,000		7.7%				$   7,000		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		21.4%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		0.0%		$   8,500		$   - 0		$   8,500		$   11,000		$   12,500		$   12,500		47.1%						$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500



		Wiring (245)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-245-5120		$   31,800		$   34,754				$   33,000		$   34,527		3.8%				$   35,192		$   29,231		6.6%				$   34,648		$   29,760		-1.5%				$   30,990		$   30,737		-10.6%				$   32,430		$   35,066		4.6%				$   33,075		2.0%		$   33,818		$   1,389		$   31,220		$   19,133		$   36,608		$   36,608		17.3%						$   36,608		$   36,608		$   36,608		$   36,608

		Uniform Allowance		01-245-5190		200		162				200		0		0.0%				200		139		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		154		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		180		(20)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-245-5306		225		0				225		0		0.0%				225		225		0.0%				225		95		0.0%				225		0		0.0%				300		0		33.3%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Office Supplies		01-245-5420		300		208				300		75		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		335		0.0%				300		29		0.0%				1,500		354		400.0%				1,500		0.0%		275		(1,225)		500		0		500		250		-50.0%						250		250		250		250						(250)		(250)		(250)		(250)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-245-5712		1,500		1,992				1,600		2,096		6.7%				1,600		2,686		0.0%				2,000		2,609		25.0%				2,500		2,414		25.0%				2,500		2,676		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,960		460		2,600		1,413		2,600		2,600		0.0%						2,600		2,600		2,600		2,600

		Dues & Publications				100		109				100		0		0.0%				100		99		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Wiring				$   34,125		$   37,225				$   35,425		$   36,698		3.8%				$   37,617		$   32,380		6.2%				$   37,473		$   32,799		-0.4%				$   34,215		$   33,334		-8.7%				$   37,030		$   38,096		8.2%				$   37,675		1.7%		$   37,233		$   204		$   34,620		$   20,546		$   40,008		$   39,458		14.0%						$   39,458		$   39,458		$   39,458		$   39,458



		Emergency Management (291)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-291-5120		$   2,600		$   2,600				$   2,600		$   2,600		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		3.8%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,800		3.7%		$   2,800		$   100		$   2,800		$   - 0		$   2,800		$   2,800		0.0%						$   2,800		$   2,800		$   2,800		$   2,800

		Service Contracts		01-291-5241		37,150		37,150				37,150		33,553		0.0%				37,150		36,335		0.0%				37,150		23,304		0.0%				22,000		13,819		-40.8%				22,700		8,181		3.2%				8,500		-62.6%		8,535		(14,165)		8,500		6,000		8,500		8,500		0.0%						8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500

		Equipment Rental				200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Radio Maintenance & Repair		01-291-5272																		0								0								0						0		0		0.0%				8,000		0.0%		4,653		4,653		8,000		0		8,000		8,000		0.0%						8,000		8,000		8,000		8,000

		Office Supplies		01-291-5420		100		75				100		100		0.0%				100		110		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Computer Supplies		01-291-5421		100		111				100		66		0.0%				110		0		10.0%				110		145		0.0%				110		40		0.0%				110		100		0.0%				110		0.0%		0		(110)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Medical Supplies		01-291-5501		100		0				100		1,895		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		115		0.0%				100		(102)		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		100		0		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-291-5583		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		132		0.0%				100		102		0.0%				300		0		200.0%				300		89		0.0%				300		0.0%		176		(124)		600		126		600		100		-83.3%						100		100		100		100						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Miscellaneous Expenses		01-291-5797		0		0				0		2,562		0.0%				0		61		0.0%				200		132		0.0%				50		0		-75.0%				50		0		0.0%				200		300.0%		44		(6)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Emergency Management				$   40,350		$   39,936				$   40,350		$   40,776		0.0%				$   40,460		$   39,338		0.3%				$   40,460		$   26,498		0.0%				$   25,360		$   16,456		-37.3%				$   26,060		$   11,171		2.8%				$   20,110		-22.8%		$   16,208		$   (9,852)		$   20,000		$   6,126		$   20,000		$   19,500		-2.5%						$   19,500		$   19,500		$   19,500		$   19,500



		Animal Control (292)

		Salaries		01-292-5110		$   41,168		$   38,449				$   42,424		$   43,788		3.1%				$   43,680		$   41,580		3.0%				$   43,680		$   42,297		0.0%				$   46,355		$   25,568		6.1%				$   47,739		$   43,151		3.0%				$   61,501		28.8%		$   59,502		$   11,763		$   63,042		$   27,832		$   60,901		$   60,301		-4.3%						$   60,301		$   60,301		$   60,301		$   60,301						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-292-5120		10,500		9,922				12,000		7,519		14.3%				14,500		8,771		20.8%				14,500		160		0.0%				0		4,626		-100.0%				11,213		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(11,213)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-292-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				3,910				2,000		8,756		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Uniform Allowance		01-292-5190		750		730				750		550		0.0%				850		438		13.3%				850		234		0.0%				850		597		0.0%				850		787		0.0%				850		0.0%		1,000		150		850		892		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-292-5240		1,000		796				1,200		524		20.0%				2,500		2,666		108.3%				2,500		1,126		0.0%				2,500		993		0.0%				2,500		33,784		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,773		273		3,000		3,966		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Service Contracts		01-292-5241		0		0				0		0		0.0%				10,000		3,096		0.0%				10,000		2,373		0.0%				15,000		2,337		50.0%				15,000		4,518		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		2,398		(12,602)		10,000		2,308		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance				150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-292-5306		500		150				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				1,000		0		100.0%				500		0		-50.0%				1,000		600		100.0%				1,000		0.0%		600		(400)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Animal Control Telephone		01-292-5340		900		0				900		453		0.0%				900		463		0.0%				900		558		0.0%				700		603		-22.2%				700		551		0.0%				700		0.0%		693		(7)		750		314		750		750		0.0%						750		750		750		750

		Office Supplies		01-292-5420		400		0				400		400		0.0%				400		68		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		157		0.0%				500		25.0%		0		(400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-292-5583		400		0				400		0		0.0%				400		455		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		431		0.0%				400		3,349		0.0%				2,400		500.0%		354		(46)		2,400		1,354		2,400		1,400		-41.7%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-292-5730		60		0				60		0		0.0%				60		0		0.0%				200		0		233.3%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0								0.0%

		Total Animal Control				$   55,828		$   50,047				$   58,784		$   53,234		5.3%				$   73,940		$   57,537		25.8%				$   74,580		$   46,748		0.9%				$   67,055		$   35,154		-10.1%				$   80,152		$   86,897		19.5%				$   89,801		12.0%		$   71,231		$   (12,831)		$   82,542		$   45,421		$   80,401		$   78,801		-4.5%						$   78,801		$   78,801		$   78,801		$   78,801



		Total Public Safety				$   8,040,311		$   8,181,324				$   8,328,930		$   8,378,651		3.6%				$   8,955,076		$   8,660,574		7.5%				$   9,357,885		$   9,494,429		4.5%				$   9,765,944		$   9,663,303		4.4%				$   10,316,373		$   10,612,648		5.6%				$   10,741,188		4.1%		$   10,483,106		$   162,823		$   11,290,232		$   6,879,446		$   11,643,627		$   11,526,518		2.09%						$   11,560,276		$   11,526,517		$   11,496,689		$   11,449,689



		Schools/Education (300)

		Net School Spending Appropriation		01-300-5100		$   28,750,000		$   28,741,345				$   29,350,000		$   29,350,000		2.1%				$   29,350,000		$   29,350,000		0.0%				$   30,550,000		$   30,550,000		4.1%				$   31,650,000		$   31,680,156		3.6%				$   32,850,000		$   32,808,454		3.8%				$   36,330,000		10.6%		$   36,330,000		$   3,480,000		$   38,926,213		$   19,171,650		$   39,968,700

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
See Net School Spending Sheet for Calculation
		$   39,293,700		0.9%						$   39,603,700		$   39,293,700		$   39,068,700		$   38,808,700						(365,000)		(675,000)		(900,000)		(1,160,000)

		Excludable Appropriation		01-300-5200		1,966,096		1,996,096				2,066,096		2,066,096		5.1%				2,320,000		2,320,000		12.3%				2,500,000		2,500,000		7.8%				2,700,000		2,621,804		8.0%				2,765,000		2,776,895		2.4%				2,900,000		4.9%		2,895,932		130,932		2,979,000		1,680,244		3,144,684		3,144,684		5.6%						3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684

		GLTHS - Assessment		01-301-5321		4,150,187		4,150,187				4,499,380		4,505,414		8.4%				4,501,765		4,464,544		0.1%				4,498,796		4,498,796		-0.1%				4,650,000		4,682,155		3.4%				4,615,297		4,553,722		-0.7%				4,911,236		6.4%		4,911,236		295,939		5,070,000		3,071,498		5,880,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
46 Students * $11,085.54 = $509,935.3 *1.04 = $530,332.71 - email received as these additional students were not included in the FY24 Budget.  Increase for FY25 has to increase at 5%, plus the additional students that were missed.

Increase budget per email $6,367,000 from Mike at  GLTHS		5,880,000		16.0%						5,880,000		5,880,000		5,880,000		5,880,000

		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		01-301-5330		221,213		221,213				235,124		235,124		6.3%				187,534		187,534		-20.2%				169,572		169,572		-9.6%				175,000		158,213		3.2%				185,000		161,111		5.7%				292,157		57.9%		292,157		107,157		304,000		168,764		322,240		322,240		6.0%						322,240		322,240		322,240		322,240

		Essex Aggie - Assessment		01-303-5322		146,000		70,796				85,000		46,443		-41.8%				50,000		31,126		-41.2%				60,000		15,259		20.0%				20,000		17,649		-66.7%				20,000		20,853		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		18,766		(1,234)		15,000		20,405		20,000		20,000		33.3%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		01-303-5331		28,000		16,538				20,000		15,000		-28.6%				20,000		9,028		0.0%				30,000		2,500		50.0%				15,000		2,381		-50.0%				15,000		4,070		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		1,750		(13,250)		2,000		1,750		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Total Schools/Education				$   35,261,496		$   35,196,175				$   36,255,600		$   36,218,077		2.8%				$   36,429,299		$   36,362,232		0.5%				$   37,808,368		$   37,736,127		3.8%				$   39,210,000		$   39,162,358		3.7%				$   40,450,297		$   40,325,105		3.2%				$   44,468,393		9.9%		$   44,449,841		$   3,999,544		$   47,296,213		$   24,114,311		$   49,337,624		$   48,662,624		2.9%						$   48,972,624		$   48,662,624		$   48,437,624		$   48,177,624



		Engineering (410)

		Salaries		01-410-5110		$   184,136		$   187,035				$   191,483		$   191,483		4.0%				$   196,665		$   196,658		2.7%				$   200,324		$   204,366		1.9%				$   206,898		$   184,501		3.3%				$   245,864		$   229,709		18.8%				$   244,782		-0.4%		$   190,865		$   (54,999)		$   166,403		$   43,767		$   156,153		$   156,153		-6.2%						$   156,153		$   156,153		$   156,153		$   156,153						0		0		0		0

		Longevity		01-410-5140		950		975				950		975		0.0%				975		975		2.6%				975		1,200		0.0%				1,200		1,200		23.1%				1,200		1,200		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,200		0		1,250		1,200		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Service Contracts		01-410-5241		5,000		4,275				6,000		4,275		20.0%				6,000		4,275		0.0%				6,000		4,295		0.0%				6,000		4,979		0.0%				6,000		4,979		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		79,134		73,134		8,000		5,390		23,000		23,000		187.5%						23,000		23,000		23,000		23,000						15000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Advertising		01-410-5301		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-410-5306		800		0				800		225		0.0%				800		85		0.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		3,750		0.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		0		(800)		1,000		664		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		0						0		0		0		(1,000)

		Printing & Binding		01-410-5342		1,000		0				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		752		0.0%				100		0		-90.0%				1,000		0		900.0%				1,000		3,764		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,073		73		1,000		200		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		200						(500)		(500)		(500)		(800)

		Office Supplies		01-410-5420		900		0				900		111		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		70		0.0%				900		140		0.0%				900		395		0.0%				900		0.0%		0		(900)		500		28		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		200						0		0		0		(300)

		Duplicating Supplies		01-410-5423		1,000		0				1,000		657		0.0%				1,000		274		0.0%				1,000		450		0.0%				1,000		67		0.0%				1,000		265		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		R & M - Equipment		01-410-5433		750		945				750		0		0.0%				1,000		0		33.3%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		645		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		0						0		0		0		(500)

		Supplies				600		0				600		0		0.0%				600		39		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0.0%		0		(600)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-410-5583		200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		200		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		64		0.0%				200		82		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Auto Allowance		01-410-5712		2,000		733				2,000		522		0.0%				2,000		793		0.0%				2,000		479		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		269		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		500		0		500		200		-60.0%						200		200		200		200						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-410-5884		2,500		3,457				2,500		4,385		0.0%				4,200		5,036		68.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				11,200		0		0.0%				29,200

tc={6C0C4453-DB87-4EA5-BEEE-81F77F36A2D9}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500		160.7%		6,410		(4,790)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		0						0		0		0		(3,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-410-5730		200		0				200		150		0.0%				200		260		0.0%				200		154		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		214		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Total Engineering				$   200,186		$   197,420				$   208,533		$   202,783		4.2%				$   215,690		$   209,347		3.4%				$   214,249		$   211,014		-0.7%				$   221,948		$   195,346		3.6%				$   272,114		$   240,877		22.6%				$   289,032		6.2%		$   278,682		$   6,568		$   182,553		$   51,249		$   187,303		$   186,103		1.9%						$   186,103		$   186,103		$   186,103		$   181,003



		Public Works (420)

		Salaries		01-420-5110		$   158,113		$   166,823				$   163,647		$   180,606		3.5%				$   168,005		$   171,332		2.7%				$   171,332		$   178,105		2.0%				$   238,235		$   182,660		39.0%				$   183,584		$   189,888		-22.9%				$   202,274		10.2%		$   202,006		$   18,422		$   208,918		$   132,582		$   216,006		$   216,006		3.4%						$   216,006		$   216,006		$   216,006		$   216,006

		Part-Time Salaries		01-420-5120		12,700		13,209				12,700		12,881		0.0%				13,400		13,462		5.5%				13,400		13,759		0.0%				13,400		14,388		0.0%				13,400		14,547		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(13,400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-420-5130																										0								0								0						2,000				2,810				2,000		1,874		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-420-5140		1,125		1,175				1,175		1,175		4.4%				1,175		1,175		0.0%				1,175		1,250		0.0%				1,250		1,250		6.4%				1,250		1,250		0.0%				1,250		0.0%		1,250		0		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Electricity		01-420-5210		13,000		9,868				13,000		9,512		0.0%				13,000		11,230		0.0%				13,000		8,606		0.0%				13,000		9,549		0.0%				13,000		16,835		0.0%				14,375		10.6%		7,354		(5,646)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-420-5212		12,500		8,999				12,500		14,893		0.0%				12,500		10,869		0.0%				12,500		8,369		0.0%				12,500		7,179		0.0%				12,500		11,162		0.0%				12,500		0.0%		11,372		(1,128)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-420-5230		900		543				900		870		0.0%				900		858		0.0%				900		853		0.0%				900		964		0.0%				900		818		0.0%				900		0.0%		1,611		711		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-420-5231		1,000		560				1,000		958		0.0%				1,000		899		0.0%				1,000		1,048		0.0%				1,000		1,101		0.0%				1,000		750		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		750		(250)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-420-5241		1,500		630				1,500		5,073		0.0%				1,500		1,190		0.0%				1,500		1,216		0.0%				1,500		1,860		0.0%				1,500		1,430		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		2,111		611		1,500		1,715		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-420-5291		2,500		3,883				2,500		3,213		0.0%				4,000		2,220		60.0%				4,000		2,552		0.0%				4,000		2,396		0.0%				4,000		855		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		3,696		(304)		5,000		3,700		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Advertising		01-420-5301		2,000		2,084				2,000		2,481		0.0%				2,000		2,007		0.0%				2,000		3,256		0.0%				2,000		2,579		0.0%				2,000		2,866		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		2,332		332		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Employee Training		01-420-5306		350		165				350		173		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		102		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		0.0%		102		(248)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-420-5340		2,900		2,478				2,900		2,205		0.0%				2,900		2,200		0.0%				2,900		2,189		0.0%				2,900		2,214		0.0%				2,900		2,205		0.0%				2,900		0.0%		2,076		(824)		3,200		2,300		3,200		2,200		-31.3%						2,200		2,200		2,200		2,200						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Postage		01-420-5341		500		257				500		259		0.0%				500		211		0.0%				500		203		0.0%				200		133		-60.0%				500		58		150.0%				200		-60.0%		25		(475)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-420-5420		3,000		2,833				3,000		2,305		0.0%				3,000		1,939		0.0%				3,000		5,565		0.0%				2,000		1,587		-33.3%				3,000		1,962		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		1,791		(1,209)		2,800		1,291		2,800		2,000		-28.6%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(800)		(800)		(800)		(800)

		Computer Supplies		01-420-5421		500		200				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		191		0.0%				100		-80.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Duplicating Supplies		01-420-5423		550		287				550		237		0.0%				550		353		0.0%				550		562		0.0%				550		250		0.0%				550		289		0.0%				200		-63.6%		268		(282)		400		300		400		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(400)		(400)		(400)		(400)

		Building Maintenance		01-420-5430		6,500		4,576				6,500		21,669		0.0%				6,500		6,271		0.0%				6,500		6,105		0.0%				6,500		5,878		0.0%				6,500		8,002		0.0%				6,500		0.0%		7,453		953		6,500		4,185		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Dues & Publications				425		0				425		50		0.0%				425		0		0.0%				425		0		0.0%				225		0		-47.1%				425		0		88.9%				100		-76.5%		0		(425)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Machinery & Equipment		01-420-5884		2,500		3,457				2,500		4,385		0.0%				4,200		5,036		68.0%				4,200		4,702		0.0%				5,000		4,864		19.0%				4,200		5,130		-16.0%				4,200		0.0%		4,797		597		4,200		4,000		4,200		4,200		0.0%						4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200

		Total Public Works				$   222,563		$   222,027				$   228,147		$   262,945		2.5%				$   236,405		$   231,252		3.6%				$   239,732		$   238,442		1.4%				$   306,010		$   238,851		27.6%				$   252,059		$   258,239		-17.6%				$   259,349		2.9%		$   251,805		$   (3,063)		$   237,968		$   155,198		$   245,056		$   240,856		1.2%						$   240,856		$   240,856		$   240,856		$   240,856



		Highway Maintenance (421)

		Salaries 		01-421-5110		$   824,785		$   703,021				$   885,612		$   823,473		7.4%				$   917,990		$   874,110		3.7%				$   833,905		$   847,439		-9.2%				$   933,408		$   825,449		11.9%				$   984,876		$   904,956		5.5%				$   967,728		-1.7%		$   896,720		$   (88,156)		$   973,943		$   541,148		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		3.0%						$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401						0		0		0		0

		Part-Time Salaries		01-421-5120																										0								0								0						0				6,016				5,000		2,992		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Overtime		01-421-5130																																																20,000				36,337				23,000		15,184		23,000		23,000		0.0%						23,000		23,000		13,000		13,000						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Longevity		01-421-5140		10,400		9,950				10,100		10,100		-2.9%				11,150		10,250		10.4%				11,000		8,750		-1.3%				8,750		8,750		-20.5%				8,850		7,850		1.1%				7,050		-20.3%		6,050		(2,800)		3,900		3,900		3,950		3,950		1.3%						3,950		3,950		3,950		3,950

		Service Contracts		01-421-5241		77,000		9,285				77,000		2,860		0.0%				77,000		53,818		0.0%				77,000		59,720		0.0%				77,000		70,595		0.0%				77,000		8,936		0.0%				62,000		-19.5%		43,581		(33,419)		62,000		22,041		62,000		47,000		-24.2%						62,000		47,000		47,000		47,000						0		(15,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)

		Equipment Rental		01-421-5271		6,000		1,003				6,000		3,292		0.0%				6,000		8,536		0.0%				6,000		909		0.0%				6,000		9,737		0.0%				6,000		7,564		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		912		(5,088)		6,000		860		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-421-5272		2,800		0				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		5,084		0.0%				2,800		0.0%		0		(2,800)		2,800		0		2,800		2,800		0.0%						2,800		2,800		2,800		2,800

		Employee Training		01-421-5306		400		0				400		0		0.0%				400		615		0.0%				400		320		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0.0%		0		(400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-421-5312		20,750		650				20,750		885		0.0%				20,750		830		0.0%				20,750		1,154		0.0%				20,750		1,240		0.0%				20,750		28,545		0.0%				15,750		-24.1%		1,433		(19,317)		10,000		565		10,000		2,000		-80.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(8,000)		(8,000)		(8,000)		(8,000)

		R & M - Equipment		01-421-5433		2,000		1,850				2,000		889		0.0%				2,000		2,973		0.0%				2,000		5,971		0.0%				2,000		265,138		0.0%				2,000		27,231		0.0%				18,000		800.0%		17,919		15,919		18,000		3,800		18,000		18,000		0.0%						18,000		18,000		18,000		18,000

		Maintenance Materials		01-421-5533		185,000		183,563				185,000		102,193		0.0%				185,000		88,900		0.0%				185,000		127,088		0.0%				150,000		41,790		-18.9%				228,000		229,322		52.0%				150,000		-34.2%		89,150		(138,850)		97,000		42,675		97,000		97,000		0.0%						97,000		97,000		97,000		97,000

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-421-5583		7,500		11,210				7,500		8,439		0.0%				7,500		6,374		0.0%				7,500		7,526		0.0%				7,500		9,643		0.0%				7,500		33,711		0.0%				10,000		33.3%		16,013		8,513		15,000		11,771		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Uniforms & Assessorial		01-421-5585		7,000		7,102				10,000		12,208		42.9%				10,600		10,579		6.0%				10,600		12,045		0.0%				15,100		14,502		42.5%				15,100		24,155		0.0%				20,400		35.1%		21,753		6,653		20,400		17,503		20,400		20,400		0.0%						20,400		20,400		20,400		20,400

		Miscellaneous		01-421-5797		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		394		-100.0%				0		1,454		0.0%				0		0.0%		103		103		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Traffic Control 		01-421-5801		13,000		7,447				13,000		9,761		0.0%				18,000		14,711		38.5%				18,000		7,962		0.0%				18,000		11,271		0.0%				18,000		19,667		0.0%				20,000		11.1%		17,802		(198)		20,000		16,307		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Other Improvements		01-421-5856		7,000		0				7,000		4,800		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		5,025		0.0%				7,000		0.0%		154		(6,846)		5,000		2,200		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		0		0						0		0		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-421-5884		0		29,673				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0				0.0%				0		27,572		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Highway Maintenance				$   1,163,735		$   964,754				$   1,227,262		$   978,900		5.5%				$   1,266,290		$   1,071,696		3.2%				$   1,182,055		$   1,078,884		-6.7%				$   1,248,708		$   1,286,081		5.6%				$   1,378,276		$   1,303,502		10.4%				$   1,307,128		-5.2%		$   1,153,942		$   (266,687)		$   1,262,043		$   680,945		$   1,291,551		$   1,263,551		0.1%						$   1,278,551		$   1,263,551		$   1,248,551		$   1,248,551



		Snow & Ice (423)

		Overtime Salaries		01-423-5110		$   125,000		$   176,508				$   125,000		$   206,219		0.0%				$   193,344		$   193,344		54.7%				$   125,000		$   144,261		-35.3%				$   125,000		$   139,988		0.0%				$   125,000		$   244,985		0.0%				$   210,000		68.0%		$   187,939		$   62,939		$   150,000		$   100,270		$   150,000		$   150,000		0.0%						$   150,000		$   150,000		$   150,000		$   150,000

		Service Contracts		01-423-5241		1,400		5,075				1,400		26,925		0.0%				1,400		3,070		0.0%				1,400		1,918		0.0%				1,400		1,495		0.0%				1,400		1,495		0.0%				1,400		0.0%		1,695		295		1,400		3,194		1,400		1,400		0.0%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400

		Equipment Rental		01-423-5271		175,000		499,420				175,000		413,444		0.0%				248,120		245,550		41.8%				175,000		276,055		-29.5%				175,000		301,658		0.0%				700,000		398,218		300.0%				175,000		-75.0%		170,315		(529,685)		175,000		167,213		175,000		175,000		0.0%						175,000		175,000		175,000		175,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-423-5433		30,000		122,765				30,000		105,359		0.0%				173,536		173,536		478.5%				30,000		94,372		-82.7%				30,000		97,277		0.0%				30,000		127,437		0.0%				30,000		0.0%		47,144		17,144		30,000		59,314		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		Ice Chemicals		01-423-5531		160,000		465,834				160,000		302,838		0.0%				160,000		227,405		0.0%				160,000		278,175		0.0%				160,000		248,196		0.0%				160,000		307,648		0.0%				160,000		0.0%		240,907		80,907		160,000		350,061		200,000		200,000		25.0%						200,000		200,000		200,000		200,000

		Maintenance Materials		01-423-5533		40,000		0				40,000		1,692		0.0%				40,000		5,095		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0.0%		0		(40,000)		40,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Machinery & Equipment		01-423-5884		31,600		0				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0.0%		0		(31,600)		31,600		8,790		31,600		31,600		0.0%						31,600		31,600		31,600		31,600

		Total Snow & Ice				$   563,000		$   1,269,602				$   563,000		$   1,056,477		0.0%				$   848,000		$   848,000		50.6%				$   563,000		$   794,781		-33.6%				$   563,000		$   788,613		0.0%				$   1,088,000		$   1,079,783		93.3%				$   648,000		-40.4%		$   648,000		$   (440,000)		$   588,000		$   688,841		$   588,000		$   588,000		0.0%						$   588,000		$   588,000		$   588,000		$   588,000



		Street Lighting (424)

		Electricity		01-424-5210		$   160,000		$   146,010				$   160,000		$   126,570		0.0%				$   162,400		$   102,778		1.5%				$   150,000		$   91,576		-7.6%				$   110,000		$   89,985		-26.7%				$   110,000		$   81,136		0.0%				$   110,000		0.0%		$   66,705		$   (43,295)		$   90,000		$   20,351		$   90,000		$   90,000		0.0%						$   90,000		$   90,000		$   90,000		$   90,000

		R & M Equipment		01-424-5433		14,000		11,599				12,000		23,365		-14.3%				12,000		10,814		0.0%				25,000		30,346		108.3%				10,000		16,023		-60.0%				10,000		25,341		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		45,626		35,626		15,000		27,826		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Total Street Lighting				$   174,000		$   157,609				$   172,000		$   149,935		-1.1%				$   174,400		$   113,592		1.4%				$   175,000		$   121,922		0.3%				$   120,000		$   106,008		-31.4%				$   120,000		$   106,477		0.0%				$   120,000		0.0%		$   112,331		$   (7,669)		$   105,000		$   48,177		$   105,000		$   105,000		0.0%						$   105,000		$   105,000		$   100,000		$   100,000



		Tree Department (428)

		Salaries		01-428-5110		$   187,115		$   186,880				$   193,316		$   197,876		3.3%				$   197,774		$   204,156		2.3%				$   198,412		$   176,368		0.3%				$   166,206		$   201,259		-16.2%				$   226,141		$   239,421		36.1%				$   229,653		1.6%		$   224,072		$   (2,069)		$   237,598		$   146,977		$   246,271		$   189,799		-20.1%						$   246,271		$   189,799		$   189,799		$   189,799						0		(56,472)		(56,472)		(56,472)

		Overtime		01-428-5130																																								$   - 0		0						5,025		%		14,818				5,000		4,952		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-428-5140		2,850		2,250				2,250		2,250		-21.1%				2,250		2,250		0.0%				2,250		2,250		0.0%				1,100		1,100		-51.1%				1,150		1,150		4.5%				1,150		0.0%		1,150		0		1,150		1,150		1,150		1,150		0.0%						1,150		1,150		1,150		1,150

		Electricity		01-428-5210		1,350		464				1,350		541		0.0%				1,350		1,058		0.0%				1,350		2,075		0.0%				1,350		2,558		0.0%				1,350		4,228		0.0%				3,850		185.2%		2,769		1,419		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-428-5212		4,700		2,821				4,700		4,349		0.0%				4,700		3,073		0.0%				4,700		2,409		0.0%				4,700		2,345		0.0%				4,700		3,199		0.0%				4,700		0.0%		2,740		(1,960)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-428-5230		300		276				300		276		0.0%				300		281		0.0%				300		290		0.0%				300		400		0.0%				300		399		0.0%				300		0.0%		252		(48)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-428-5231		520		560				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		750		0.0%				520		0.0%		600		80		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-428-5240		5,500		4,293				5,500		4,189		0.0%				5,500		3,842		0.0%				5,500		4,460		0.0%				5,500		1,184		0.0%				5,500		10,265		0.0%				5,500		0.0%		2,333		(3,167)		5,500		6,599		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Service Contracts		01-428-5241		10,000		6,418				10,000		3,000		0.0%				10,000		8,779		0.0%				10,000		675		0.0%				10,000		27,520		0.0%				10,000		13,400		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		3,400		(6,600)		15,000		7,000		15,000		10,000		-33.3%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Custodial Supplies		01-428-5430		3,300		0				3,300		505		0.0%				3,300		1,180		0.0%				3,300		1,052		0.0%				3,300		1,877		0.0%				3,300		424		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		1,116		(2,184)		3,300		350		3,300		2,300		-30.3%						2,300		2,300		2,300		2,300						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		R & M - Equipment		01-428-5433		4,000		2,631				4,000		3,230		0.0%				4,000		2,289		0.0%				4,000		963		0.0%				4,000		4,891		0.0%				4,000		2,684		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		2,437		(1,563)		4,000		3,702		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Chemicals		01-428-5531		1,600		1,817				2,000		2,358		25.0%				2,000		2,224		0.0%				2,000		205		0.0%				2,000		613		0.0%				2,000		200		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		190		(1,810)		2,000		100		2,000		1,000		-50.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-428-5583		2,300		575				3,300		2,153		43.5%				3,300		2,140		0.0%				3,300		1,012		0.0%				3,300		1,567		0.0%				3,300		2,136		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		259		(3,041)		3,300		1,072		3,300		3,300		0.0%						3,300		3,300		3,300		3,300

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-428-5585		1,750		1,804				2,200		0		25.7%				2,400		2,311		9.1%				2,600		2,397		8.3%				2,600		3,071		0.0%				2,600		5,222		0.0%				5,000		92.3%		5,139		2,539		5,000		4,746		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-428-5884		1,500		0				1,500		1,500		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		1,086		0.0%				1,500		3,022		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,030		(470)		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Equipment Replacement		01-428-5966		12,000		12,000				12,000		12,000		0.0%				12,000		12,000		0.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Tree Department				$   238,785		$   222,789				$   246,236		$   234,827		3.1%				$   250,894		$   246,183		1.9%				$   239,732		$   194,756		-4.4%				$   206,376		$   250,071		-13.9%				$   266,361		$   286,499		29.1%				$   279,798		5.0%		$   262,305		$   (18,874)		$   283,348		$   178,148		$   292,021		$   228,549		-19.3%						$   285,021		$   228,549		$   226,549		$   226,549



		Vehicle Maintenance (429)

		Salaries		01-429-5110		$   155,884		$   149,011				$   162,282		$   163,259		4.1%				$   165,467		$   155,013		2.0%				$   166,253		$   176,396		0.5%				$   181,444		$   181,109		9.1%				$   186,789		$   191,928		2.9%				$   189,129		1.3%		$   198,045		$   11,257		$   189,904		$   120,516		$   197,420		$   197,420		4.0%						$   197,420		$   197,420		$   197,420		$   197,420

		Overtime		01-429-5130																										0								0								0						3,000				4,306				3,000		3,494		3,000		1,500		-50.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,500)		(1,500)		(1,500)		(1,500)

		Longevity		01-429-5140		1,750		1,850				2,000		2,000		14.3%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		2,050		0.0%				2,050		2,050		2.5%				2,050		2,050		0.0%				2,150		4.9%		2,150		100		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-429-5240		54,000		54,647				54,000		57,235		0.0%				54,000		54,169		0.0%				54,000		49,442		0.0%				54,000		44,862		0.0%				94,000		343,750		74.1%				38,000		-59.6%		59,103		(34,897)		63,000		57,822		63,000		63,000		0.0%						63,000		63,000		63,000		63,000

		Service Contracts		01-429-5241		900		1,141				900		1,128		0.0%				900		1,202		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		80		0.0%				900		520		0.0%				900		0.0%		595		(305)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-429-5306		500		195				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		150		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Equipment		01-429-5433		3,300		2,796				3,300		2,110		0.0%				3,300		2,330		0.0%				3,300		929		0.0%				3,300		4,049		0.0%				3,300		86,543		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		10,706		7,406		14,300		4,600		14,300		14,300		0.0%						14,300		14,300		14,300		14,300

		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		01-429-5480																										0								0								0						16,000		0.0%		9,930				16,000		8,545		16,000		16,000		0.0%						16,000		16,000		16,000		16,000

		Vehicle - Fuel		01-429-5481		230,000		148,576				230,000		232,356		0.0%				230,000		197,157		0.0%				230,000		172,140		0.0%				150,000		142,447		-34.8%				246,000		260,520		64.0%				275,000		11.8%		279,097		33,097		195,000		211,441		260,000		260,000		33.3%						260,000		260,000		260,000		260,000						65000		65,000		65,000		65,000

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-429-5583		7,300		6,493				7,300		6,395		0.0%				7,300		7,868		0.0%				7,300		14,416		0.0%				7,300		9,329		0.0%				7,300		14,199		0.0%				8,000		9.6%		9,516		2,216		12,300		11,311		12,300		12,300		0.0%						12,300		12,300		12,300		12,300

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-429-5585		1,800		1,627				1,900		2,267		5.6%				2,100		4,085		10.5%				5,000		5,085		138.1%				5,000		4,975		0.0%				5,000		4,926		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		6,027		1,027		5,000		4,925		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Total Vehicle Maintenance				$   455,434		$   366,336				$   462,182		$   466,750		1.5%				$   465,567		$   423,824		0.7%				$   469,253		$   420,458		0.8%				$   404,494		$   388,901		-13.8%				$   545,839		$   904,587		34.9%				$   540,979		-0.9%		$   579,476		$   19,401		$   499,504		$   423,655		$   572,020		$   570,520		14.2%						$   570,520		$   570,520		$   570,520		$   570,520



		Solid Waste 

		Salaries  		01-433-5120		$   8,000		$   7,218				$   8,000		$   6,248		0.0%				$   8,000		$   5,342		0.0%				$   8,000		$   6,588		0.0%				$   8,000		$   6,962		0.0%				$   8,000		$   8,196		0.0%				$   8,000		0.0%		$   20,250		$   12,250		$   11,000		$   5,911		$   12,100		$   12,100		10.0%						$   12,100		$   12,100		$   12,100		$   12,100

		Trash Collection		01-433-5292		1,865,000		1,849,192				1,873,052		1,936,600		0.4%				1,946,064		2,031,118		3.9%				2,300,000		2,367,460		18.2%				2,440,000		2,429,709		6.1%				2,667,911		2,463,876		9.3%				2,840,000		6.5%		2,855,097		187,186		3,145,000		1,769,044		3,533,105		3,463,105		10.1%						3,533,105		3,463,105		3,463,105		3,463,105						0		(70,000)		(70,000)		(70,000)

		Other Professional Services		01-433-5312		26,000		24,742				25,000		16,975		-3.8%				25,000		32,247		0.0%				25,000		32,655		0.0%				25,000		15,853		0.0%				25,000		15,088		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		21,708		(3,292)		40,000		0		40,000		15,000		-62.5%						40,000		15,000		15,000		15,000						0		(25,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)

		Total Solid Waste				$   1,899,000		$   1,881,152				$   1,906,052		$   1,959,823		0.4%				$   1,979,064		$   2,068,707		3.8%				$   2,333,000		$   2,406,703		17.9%				$   2,473,000		$   2,452,523		6.0%				$   2,700,911		$   2,487,160		9.2%				$   2,873,000		6.4%		$   2,897,055		$   196,144		$   3,196,000		$   1,774,955		$   3,585,205		$   3,490,205		9.2%						$   3,585,205		$   3,490,205		$   3,490,205		$   3,490,205



		Cemetery Division (491)

		Salaries 		01-491-5110		$   43,354		$   51,511				$   48,609		$   45,099		12.1%				$   47,772		$   50,122		-1.7%				$   50,330		$   61,614		5.4%				$   59,868		$   58,656		19.0%				$   80,588		$   70,377		34.6%				$   90,000		11.7%		$   54,578		$   (26,010)		$   54,829		$   34,294		$   56,689		$   56,689		3.4%						$   56,689		$   56,689		$   56,689		$   56,689

		Overtime		01-491-5130																										0								0								0						809				1,116				500		611		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Electricity/Heating Oil		01-491-5210		300		185				300		181		0.0%				300		202		0.0%				300		2,316		0.0%				300		2,028		0.0%				300		4,664		0.0%				2,300		666.7%		4,670		4,370		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-491-5240		1,000		88				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		1,668		0.0%				1,000		2,352		0.0%				1,000		28		0.0%				1,000		1,623		0.0%				3,000		200.0%		1,713		713		2,500		500		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Custodial Supplies		01-491-5430		1,000		145				10,000		1,289		900.0%				1,000		0		-90.0%				1,000		50		0.0%				1,000		138		0.0%				1,000		3		0.0%				1,100		10.0%		0		(1,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Equipment		01-491-5433		1,200		529				1,200		294		0.0%				1,200		397		0.0%				1,200		358		0.0%				1,200		220		0.0%				1,200		560		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		712		(489)		2,500		1,000		2,500		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Maintenance Materials		01-491-5533		1,800		956				1,800		1,455		0.0%				1,800		899		0.0%				1,800		1,485		0.0%				1,800		631		0.0%				1,800		365		0.0%				1,800		0.0%		1,061		(739)		1,800		687		1,800		1,800		0.0%						1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-491-5583		100		197				100		515		0.0%				100		532		0.0%				100		165		0.0%				100		200		0.0%				500		698		400.0%				500		0.0%		432		(68)		2,500		1,135		2,500		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Uniforms and Accessories		01-491-5585		100		197				100		515		0.0%				100		532		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,781		1,781		1,000		2,050		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Other Improvements		01-491-5841		2,500		0				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		300		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		1,767		(733)		2,500		426		2,500		1,500		-40.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-491-5884		3,800		3,698				3,800		2,500		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				4,664		22.7%		15,046		11,246		3,800		0		3,800		3,800		0.0%						3,800		3,800		3,800		3,800

		Total Cemetery Division				$   55,154		$   57,506				$   69,409		$   51,848		25.8%				$   59,572		$   54,652		-14.2%				$   62,030		$   68,340		4.1%				$   71,568		$   61,900		15.4%				$   92,688		$   78,291		29.5%				$   109,073		17.7%		$   82,875		$   (10,929)		$   71,929		$   40,702		$   73,789		$   67,789		-5.8%						$   67,789		$   67,789		$   67,789		$   67,789



		Total Public Works				$   4,971,857		$   5,339,195				$   5,082,821		$   5,364,288		2.2%				$   5,495,882		$   5,267,252		8.1%				$   5,478,051		$   5,535,300		-0.3%				$   5,615,104		$   5,768,294		2.5%				$   6,716,247		$   6,745,414		19.6%				$   6,426,358		-4.3%		$   6,266,470		$   (525,109)		$   6,426,345		$   4,041,870		$   6,939,946		$   6,740,574		4.89%						$   6,907,046		$   6,740,574		$   6,718,574		$   6,713,474



		Board of Health (510)

		Salaries		01-510-5110		$   114,687		$   115,883				$   119,727		$   114,622		4.4%				$   123,011		$   130,230		2.7%				$   126,757		$   130,223		3.0%				$   129,810		$   165,013		2.4%				$   211,765		$   216,274		63.1%				$   217,219		2.6%		$   221,463		$   9,698		$   224,133		$   142,238		$   231,698		$   221,698		-1.1%						$   231,698		$   221,698		$   221,698		$   221,698						0		(10,000)		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-510-5120		30,000		19,280				19,058		23,126		-36.5%				20,380		21,784		6.9%				21,500		266,078		5.5%				22,000		13,750		2.3%				0		9,067		-100.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		5,000		0		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Overtime Salaries		01-510-5130		30,000		19,280				19,058		23,126		-36.5%				20,380		21,784		6.9%				21,500		0		5.5%				22,000		0		2.3%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0.0%		934		934		2,000		1,033		2,000		0		-100.0%						2,000		0		0		0						0		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-510-5140		0		0				1,025		0		0.0%				1,025		1,125		0.0%				1,125		1,200		9.8%				1,200		0		6.7%				1,200		0		0.0%				1,250		4.2%		1,200		0		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Service Contracts		01-510-5241		3,000		570				3,000		1,130		0.0%				3,000		1,095		0.0%				4,000		636		33.3%				2,000		0		-50.0%				3,000		1,250		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		860		(2,140)		3,000		0		3,000		500		-83.3%						3,000		500		500		500						0		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Advertising		01-510-5301		300		0				300		484		0.0%				300		237		0.0%				0		813		-100.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		342		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Board of Health - OPIOID		01-510-5323																																		0								0										0				6,000		3,427		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Printing & Binding		01-510-5342		500		583				500		500		0.0%				500		674		0.0%				800		543		60.0%				600		455		-25.0%				700		656		16.7%				700		0.0%		525		(175)		700		0		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Office Supplies		01-510-5420		700		406				900		911		28.6%				900		603		0.0%				900		1,165		0.0%				900		985		0.0%				900		896		0.0%				900		0.0%		720		(180)		900		278		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Testing Materials		01-510-5422		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		300		0.0%				300		455		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		800		500		300		750		800		800		166.7%						800		800		800		800						500		500		500		500

		Medical Supplies		01-510-5501		7,000		(4,437)				7,000		6,826		0.0%				7,500		7,650		7.1%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		6,174		0.0%				7,500		1,128		0.0%				7,500		0.0%		4,548		(2,952)		7,500		4,808		7,500		5,000		-33.3%						7,500		5,000		5,000		5,000						0		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-510-5583		200		63				200		190		0.0%				200		229		0.0%				200		7,063		0.0%				500		500		150.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		265		(235)		500		135		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		In-State Travel		01-510-5710		175		0				175		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-510-5712		300		2,585				3,000		3,199		900.0%				4,000		2,558		33.3%				4,000		2,294		0.0%				3,000		2,166		-25.0%				4,000		3,037		33.3%				4,000		0.0%		3,611		(389)		4,000		1,337		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Dues & Publications		01-510-5730		100		323				400		493		300.0%				400		10		0.0%				400		120		0.0%				400		100		0.0%				300		394		-25.0%				300		0.0%		100		(200)		500		900		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Miscellaneous		01-510-5797		75		1,041				75		101		0.0%				75		591		0.0%				75		272		0.0%				400		241		433.3%				400		609		0.0%				400		0.0%		325		(75)		400		116		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Total Board of Health				$   187,337		$   155,577				$   174,718		$   174,708		-6.7%				$   181,971		$   188,870		4.2%				$   189,057		$   410,862		3.9%				$   191,110		$   189,383		1.1%				$   231,065		$   233,652		20.9%				$   236,569		2.4%		$   235,351		$   4,286		$   256,483		$   156,271		$   264,548		$   242,548		-5.4%						$   259,548		$   242,548		$   242,548		$   242,548



		Council on Aging (541)

		Salaries		01-541-5110		$   162,120		$   138,466				$   135,075		$   141,735		-16.7%				$   157,129		$   167,965		16.3%				$   206,311		$   204,223		31.3%				$   211,939		$   194,091		2.7%				$   218,388		$   216,795		3.0%				$   235,175		7.7%		$   225,975		$   7,587		$   239,391		$   125,929		$   232,020		$   232,020		-3.1%						$   232,020		$   232,020		$   200,261		$   200,261						0		0		(31,759)		(31,759)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-541-5120		90,002		91,504				100,906		78,608		12.1%				103,155		74,928		2.2%				82,422		69,984		-20.1%				89,077		67,736		8.1%				85,357		71,850		-4.2%				58,968		-30.9%		51,401		(33,957)		43,440		20,926		45,940		45,940		5.8%						45,940		45,940		16,565		16,565						0		0		(29,375)		(29,375)

		Electricity		01-541-5210		10,000		9,643				10,000		12,046		0.0%				10,000		6,299		0.0%				10,000		3,562		0.0%				9,000		4,888		-10.0%				9,000		5,460		0.0%				6,000		-33.3%		6,322		(2,678)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-541-5212		9,000		7,796				9,000		8,697		0.0%				9,000		8,470		0.0%				9,000		7,737		0.0%				9,000		7,801		0.0%				9,000		4,298		0.0%				8,000		-11.1%		814		(8,186)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water and Sewer Charges		01-541-5230		1,500		1,138				1,500		1,315		0.0%				1,500		1,174		0.0%				1,500		1,297		0.0%				1,500		841		0.0%				1,500		889		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		656		(844)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charge		01-541-5231		1,300		1,275				1,400		1,114		7.7%				1,400		990		0.0%				1,400		1,094		0.0%				1,200		639		-14.3%				1,400		600		16.7%				1,400		0.0%		603		(797)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-541-5240		4,000		5,766				5,000		5,964		25.0%				5,000		2,662		0.0%				5,000		5,001		0.0%				5,000		19,674		0.0%				5,000		5,641		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		4,456		(544)		5,000		1,489		5,000		2,500		-50.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Service Contracts		01-541-5241		8,050		7,544				8,650		7,670		7.5%				8,800		8,376		1.7%				9,000		9,700		2.3%				10,000		7,308		11.1%				10,100		15,527		1.0%				10,100		0.0%		11,189		1,089		11,400		6,625		11,400		8,000		-29.8%						11,400		8,000		8,000		8,000						0		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-541-5291		3,400		3,511				3,600		3,285		5.9%				3,600		3,885		0.0%				3,600		3,380		0.0%				3,500		2,113		-2.8%				3,600		3,385		2.9%				3,600		0.0%		3,670		70		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-541-5312		970		970				1,077		1,077		11.0%				1,078		1,077		0.1%				1,293		1,293		19.9%				1,343		0		3.9%				1,300		1,293		-3.2%				1,300		0.0%		199		(1,101)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-541-5340		3,300		4,458				4,224		4,815		28.0%				4,500		4,847		6.5%				4,900		4,789		8.9%				4,900		4,611		0.0%				4,900		4,329		0.0%				4,900		0.0%		3,585		(1,315)		4,900		1,963		4,900		4,900		0.0%						4,900		4,900		4,900		4,900

		Postage		01-541-5341		400		322				400		400		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				500		196		25.0%				500		487		0.0%				500		0.0%		126		(374)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-541-5420		1,750		1,700				1,000		1,024		-42.9%				1,750		1,766		75.0%				1,750		1,754		0.0%				1,000		1,115		-42.9%				1,750		7,950		75.0%				1,750		0.0%		1,376		(374)		1,000		321		1,400		1,400		40.0%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400

		Custodial Supplies		01-541-5430		3,300		3,180				3,500		3,884		6.1%				9,400		9,602		168.6%				4,000		4,271		-57.4%				5,000		1,414		25.0%				5,000		7,666		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		15,136		10,136		5,000		4,187		5,000		4,000		-20.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-541-5712		375		311				675		988		80.0%				675		300		0.0%				700		534		3.7%				700		624		0.0%				700		461		0.0%				700		0.0%		49		(651)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Miscellaneous		01-541-5797		1,300		0				1,300		2,119		0.0%				1,300		1,377		0.0%				1,300		1,414		0.0%				1,300		302		0.0%				1,300		5,411		0.0%				1,300		0.0%		925		(375)		470		48		470		470		0.0%						470		470		470		470

		Total Council on Aging				$   300,767		$   277,584				$   287,307		$   274,741		-4.5%				$   318,687		$   294,118		10.9%				$   342,576		$   320,433		7.5%				$   354,959		$   313,352		3.6%				$   358,795		$   352,043		1.1%				$   345,192		-3.8%		$   326,483		$   (32,312)		$   311,101		$   161,488		$   306,630		$   299,730		-3.7%						$   303,130		$   299,730		$   238,596		$   238,596



		Veteran Services (543)

		Salaries		01-543-5110		$   56,575		$   58,437				$   61,843		$   59,465		9.3%				$   63,698		$   52,774		3.0%				$   60,000		$   54,369		-5.8%				$   60,000		$   56,801		0.0%				$   60,000		$   54,507		0.0%				$   60,273		0.5%		$   53,410		$   (6,590)		$   58,276		$   37,208		$   61,477		$   61,477		5.5%						$   61,477		$   61,477		$   61,477		$   61,477

		Service Contracts		01-543-5241		250		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		449		0.0%				500		898		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		2,289		1,789		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Telephone		01-543-5340		0		663				477		798		0.0%				600		682		25.8%				600		678		0.0%				600		558		0.0%				600		903		0.0%				600		0.0%		510		(90)		900		652		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Office Supplies		01-543-5420		300		1,006				300		190		0.0%				1,450		282		383.3%				1,500		450		3.4%				1,500		60		0.0%				1,500		573		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,976		476		600		223		200		200		-66.7%						200		200		200		200								0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-543-5712		600		150				600		675		0.0%				600		341		0.0%				600		120		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				1,050		75.0%		574		(26)		900		466		900		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(900)		(900)		(900)		(900)

		Dues & Publications		01-543-5730																																		0								0										0				0		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300						300		300		300		300

		Veterans Benefits		01-543-5770		175,000		234,419				190,000		210,675		8.6%				175,000		160,852		-7.9%				175,000		157,404		0.0%				175,000		136,690		0.0%				175,000		116,796		0.0%				155,000		-11.4%		114,387		(60,613)		155,000		65,388		155,000		135,000		-12.9%						155,000		135,000		135,000		135,000						0		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)

		Total Veteran Services				$   232,725		$   294,675				$   253,220		$   271,803		8.8%				$   241,348		$   215,380		-4.7%				$   238,200		$   213,919		-1.3%				$   238,200		$   194,110		0.0%				$   238,200		$   172,779		0.0%				$   218,923		-8.1%		$   173,146		$   (65,054)		$   216,176		$   103,938		$   219,277		$   198,377		-8.2%						$   218,377		$   198,377		$   198,377		$   198,377



		Total Human Services				$   720,829		$   727,836				$   715,245		$   721,252		-0.8%				$   742,006		$   698,368		3.7%				$   769,833		$   945,214		3.8%				$   784,269		$   696,844		1.9%				$   828,060		$   758,474		5.6%				$   800,684		-3.3%		$   734,980		$   (93,080)		$   783,760		$   421,697		$   790,455		$   740,656		-5.50%						$   781,055		$   740,656		$   679,522		$   679,522



		Library (610)

		Salaries		01-610-5110		$   406,446		$   393,074				$   415,275		$   400,198		2.2%				$   415,995		$   405,809		0.2%				$   423,296		$   421,143		1.8%				$   432,623		$   375,988		2.2%				$   435,398		$   385,240		0.6%				$   427,648		-1.8%		$   429,141		$   (6,257)		$   443,899		$   284,074		$   467,621		$   467,621		5.3%						$   467,621		$   467,621		$   467,621		$   467,621

		Part-Time Salaries		01-610-5120		120,000		113,676				137,896		115,611		14.9%				155,394		136,985		12.7%				162,311		133,537		4.5%				162,892		134,744		0.4%				199,481		161,984		22.5%				181,946		-8.8%		156,614		(42,866)		186,994		101,495		199,206		199,206		6.5%						199,206		199,206		199,206		199,206

		Longevity		01-610-5140		3,100		2,050				4,000		2,775		29.0%				2,825		2,775		-29.4%				2,825		3,050		0.0%				2,750		1,700		-2.7%				1,700		1,700		-38.2%				3,500		105.9%		3,500		1,800		3,500		2,650		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Electricity		01-610-5210		30,000		22,528				22,550		26,239		-24.8%				22,550		21,782		0.0%				27,000		26,875		19.7%				22,550		17,297		-16.5%				22,550		23,758		0.0%				22,550		0.0%		20,002		(2,548)		22,550		9,505		22,550		22,550		0.0%						22,550		22,550		22,550		22,550

		Heating Gas		01-610-5212		15,000		13,885				11,000		20,005		-26.7%				11,000		15,350		0.0%				20,000		13,840		81.8%				11,000		14,634		-45.0%				13,000		14,821		18.2%				13,000		0.0%		14,401		1,401		13,000		7,202		13,000		13,000		0.0%						13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000

		Water Charges		01-610-5230		1,900		1,927				1,900		2,328		0.0%				2,000		2,750		5.3%				2,000		2,751		0.0%				2,000		2,800		0.0%				3,000		2,933		50.0%				3,200		6.7%		4,035		1,035		3,200		1,700		3,200		3,200		0.0%						3,200		3,200		3,200		3,200

		Sewer Charges		01-610-5231		650		560				650		802		0.0%				650		912		0.0%				650		1,127		0.0%				350		893		-46.2%				900		886		157.1%				900		0.0%		984		84		900		0		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Service Contracts		01-610-5241		31,000		42,800				82,000		82,029		164.5%				87,559		86,167		6.8%				87,559		72,995		0.0%				87,559		71,904		0.0%				87,559		80,300		0.0%				63,619		-27.3%		58,478		(29,081)		67,342		54,678		74,826		74,826		11.1%						74,826		74,826		74,826		74,826						7484		7,484		7,484		7,484

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-610-5291		4,000		3,146				3,500		3,716		-12.5%				3,500		3,702		0.0%				3,500		3,977		0.0%				2,500		766		-28.6%				2,500		3,096		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,662		162		2,500		1,927		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Telephone		01-610-5340		1,500		1,839				1,500		1,810		0.0%				2,000		1,656		33.3%				2,000		1,861		0.0%				200		1,744		-90.0%				2,000		1,843		900.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,757		(243)		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Postage		01-610-5341		1,000		575				500		20		-50.0%				0		40		-100.0%				100		322		0.0%				200		230		100.0%				200		256		0.0%				200		0.0%		27		(173)		200		132		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-610-5420		1,700		1,188				1,700		1,265		0.0%				1,300		1,494		-23.5%				1,300		650		0.0%				1,000		746		-23.1%				1,000		2,160		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,766		766		1,693		1,374		1,693		1,693		0.0%						1,693		1,693		1,693		1,693

		Computer Supplies		01-610-5421		2,300		669				900		1,288		-60.9%				600		473		-33.3%				600		1,079		0.0%				300		447		-50.0%				300		226		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Custodial /Bldg. R&M		01-610-5430		6,100		10,099				5,800		8,296		-4.9%				4,000		7,763		-31.0%				4,000		2,410		0.0%				3,000		1,215		-25.0%				33,000		41,323		1000.0%				2,000		-93.9%		28,471		(4,529)		2,000		8,451		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Supplies		01-610-5581		6,100		5,968				3,200		3,511		-47.5%				2,500		3,463		-21.9%				2,500		2,221		0.0%				2,000		2,833		-20.0%				2,000		2,760		0.0%				3,000		50.0%		4,548		2,548		5,500		2,989		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Programming		01-610-5586		1,000		475				1,000		579		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,259		1,259		2,500		2,086		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-610-5712		2,000		3,139				2,000		1,935		0.0%				2,000		1,611		0.0%				2,000		1,253		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				1,000		47		-50.0%				1,000		0.0%		562		(438)		1,000		46		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Dues & Publications		01-610-5730		130,000		123,708				115,000		101,959		-11.5%				114,976		109,667		-0.0%				114,976		84,093		0.0%				115,000		94,545		0.0%				115,000		109,269		0.0%				119,000		3.5%		115,963		963		115,000		121,344		115,000		82,745		-28.0%						115,000		82,745		82,745		82,745						0		(32,255)		(32,255)		(32,255)

		Total Library				$   763,796		$   741,306				$   810,371		$   774,366		6.1%				$   828,849		$   802,399		2.3%				$   856,617		$   773,184		3.4%				$   847,924		$   722,487		-1.0%				$   920,588		$   832,601		8.6%				$   848,362		-7.8%		$   844,168		$   (76,420)		$   874,078		$   601,653		$   917,497		$   885,242		1.3%						$   917,497		$   885,242		$   885,242		$   885,242



		Recreation (630)

		Salaries		01-630-5110		$   62,000		$   56,325				$   53,460		$   57,713		-13.8%				$   60,288		$   60,057		12.8%				$   61,396		$   52,829		1.8%				$   62,726		$   57,317		2.2%				$   65,840		$   63,851		5.0%				$   68,067		3.4%		$   65,819		$   (21)		$   96,790		$   72,776		$   94,952		$   94,952		-1.9%						$   94,952		$   94,952		$   94,952		$   94,952

		Part-Time Salaries		01-630-5120		17,900		12,960				12,900		7,794		-27.9%				12,900		8,561		0.0%				12,900		5,150		0.0%				10,000		0		-22.5%				10,000		4,065		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		11,285		1,285		10,000		3,120		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Longevity		01-630-5140		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				425		425		0.0%				425		850		0.0%				425		0.0%		0		(425)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-630-5241		2,500		5,026				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				4,200		4,200		68.0%				4,200		2,345		0.0%				4,200		0.0%		4,117		(83)		4,200		4,450		4,200		4,200		0.0%						4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200

		Property Rental		01-630-5270		2,500		1,497				2,500		1,800		0.0%				2,500		2,326		0.0%				2,500		1,800		0.0%				2,800		116		12.0%				2,800		5,874		0.0%				3,500		25.0%		7,725		4,925		3,500		4,402		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Employee Training		01-630-5306		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		120		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		375		0.0%				150		0.0%		75		(75)		150		0		150		150		0.0%						150		150		150		150

		Printing & Binding		01-630-5342		400		400				400		255		0.0%				400		167		0.0%				400		336		0.0%				200		0		-50.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-630-5420		750		673				750		746		0.0%				750		750		0.0%				750		248		0.0%				600		76		-20.0%				600		218		0.0%				600		0.0%		39		(561)		600		81		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Baseball Programs		01-630-5582		2,500		2,500				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,000		2,000		-20.0%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		2,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Other Summer Events		01-630-5584		3,300		3,266				8,300		9,404		151.5%				8,300		8,420		0.0%				8,300		1,351		0.0%				8,300		9,087		0.0%				8,300		8,978		0.0%				8,300		0.0%		5,235		(3,065)		8,300		1,457		8,300		8,300		0.0%						8,300		8,300		8,300		8,300

		Fall & Winter Programs		01-630-5587		3,500		3,407				3,500		2,700		0.0%				3,500		3,680		0.0%				3,500		2,616		0.0%				3,000		2,157		-14.3%				3,000		2,776		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		3,000		0		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-630-5712		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		150		0		150		150		0.0%						150		150		150		150

		Dues & Publications		01-630-5730		200		200				250		0		25.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0.0%		0		(250)		250		0		250		250		0.0%						250		250		250		250

		Other Improvements		01-630-5856		3,000		2,982				2,000		1,990		-33.3%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		29,711		0.0%				2,000		7,892		0.0%				10,000		625		400.0%				10,000		0.0%		550		(9,450)		25,000		0		25,000		10,000		-60.0%						10,000		10,000		0		0						(15,000)		(15,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)

		Total Recreation				$   98,850		$   89,236				$   89,360		$   84,902		-9.6%				$   96,188		$   88,461		7.6%				$   97,296		$   96,661		1.2%				$   96,801		$   83,269		-0.5%				$   107,915		$   91,957		11.5%				$   110,842		2.7%		$   99,844		$   (8,071)		$   154,140		$   86,287		$   152,302		$   137,302		-10.9%						$   137,302		$   137,302		$   127,302		$   127,302



		Veteran Organization (631)

		Memorial Day Parade		01-631-5584		$   4,500		$   5,482				$   3,000		$   3,558		-33.3%				$   5,500		$   4,968		83.3%				$   5,500		$   1,382		0.0%				$   5,500		$   1,150		0.0%				$   5,500		$   17,227		0.0%				$   5,500		0.0%		$   5,491		$   (9)		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000		$   5,000		-50.0%						$   10,000		$   5,000		$   5,000		$   5,000						0		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Total Veterans Organization				$   4,500		$   5,482				$   3,000		$   3,558		-33.3%				$   5,500		$   4,968		83.3%				$   5,500		$   1,382		0.0%				$   5,500		$   1,150		0.0%				$   5,500		$   17,227		0.0%				$   5,500		0.0%		$   5,491		$   (9)		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000		$   5,000		-50.0%						$   10,000		$   5,000		$   5,000		$   5,000



		Parks (650)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-650-5120		$   9,000		$   6,375				$   10,000		$   7,216		11.1%				$   10,000		$   8,404		0.0%				$   10,000		$   8,736		0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		-100.0%				$   10,000		$   10,800		0.0%				$   10,000		0.0%		$   10,716		$   716		$   11,000		$   11,175		$   11,000		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(11,000)		(11,000)		(11,000)		(11,000)

		Parks Electricity		01-650-5210		12,000		8,343				12,000		8,595		0.0%				12,000		7,911		0.0%				12,000		7,488		0.0%				10,000		11,684		-16.7%				10,000		9,329		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		6,424		(3,576)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Heating Gas		01-650-5212		2,300		3,061				2,300		2,381		0.0%				2,300		2,106		0.0%				2,300		1,295		0.0%				2,300		1,156		0.0%				2,300		1,584		0.0%				2,300		0.0%		1,385		(915)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Water Charges		01-650-5230		16,500		12,703				16,500		11,256		0.0%				16,500		12,932		0.0%				16,500		3,845		0.0%				13,000		8,835		-21.2%				13,000		12,952		0.0%				13,000		0.0%		12,582		(418)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Sewer Charges		01-650-5231		4,000		1,935				4,000		1,500		0.0%				4,000		1,500		0.0%				4,000		1,500		0.0%				1,500		1,800		-62.5%				1,500		1,650		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,800		300		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Service Contracts		01-650-5241		1,500		2,526				1,500		3,607		0.0%				2,900		3,106		93.3%				2,900		3,467		0.0%				2,900		3,803		0.0%				2,900		3,922		0.0%				2,900		0.0%		4,410		1,510		2,900		3,172		2,900		2,900		0.0%						2,900		2,900		2,900		2,900

		Parks Custodial & Housekeeping		01-650-5291		4,800		1,559				4,800		1,663		0.0%				4,800		1,791		0.0%				4,800		0		0.0%				3,000		0		-37.5%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		(3,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Custodial Supplies		01-650-5430		1,200		2,460				1,200		598		0.0%				1,200		860		0.0%				1,200		6		0.0%				1,000		964		-16.7%				1,000		550		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		224		(776)		1,500		897		1,500		500		-66.7%						500		500		500		500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Parks R & M - Equipment		01-650-5433		5,500		7,149				5,500		9,335		0.0%				5,500		6,641		0.0%				5,500		8,227		0.0%				5,500		9,967		0.0%				18,500		14,428		236.4%				5,500		-70.3%		3,877		(14,623)		5,500		5,866		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Parks Grounds Maintenance Supplies		01-650-5460		9,000		6,445				9,000		8,793		0.0%				9,000		2,895		0.0%				9,000		662		0.0%				9,000		4,852		0.0%				9,000		11,360		0.0%				9,000		0.0%		11,205		2,205		9,000		7,040		9,000		9,000		0.0%						9,000		9,000		9,000		9,000

		Parks Chemicals		01-650-5531		2,800		2,427				2,800		2,742		0.0%				2,800		823		0.0%				2,800		331		0.0%				2,800		1,066		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0.0%		0		(2,800)		2,000		0		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Parks Maintenance Materials		01-650-5533		4,500		0				4,500		479		0.0%				4,500		6,071		0.0%				4,500		1,239		0.0%				4,500		4,033		0.0%				4,500		1,473		0.0%				4,500		0.0%		1,755		(2,745)		4,500		4,093		4,500		4,500		0.0%						4,500		4,500		4,500		4,500

		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		01-650-5583		1,500		1,317				1,500		4,825		0.0%				1,500		3,704		0.0%				1,500		2,456		0.0%				1,500		2,559		0.0%				1,500		7,752		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		3,869		2,369		1,500		1,911		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Parks Machinery & Equipment		01-650-5884		1,400		0				1,400		9,112		0.0%				1,400		195		0.0%				1,400		0		0.0%				1,400		21,420		0.0%				1,400		2,803		0.0%				1,400		0.0%		0		(1,400)		1,400		0		1,400		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)

		Total Parks				$   76,000		$   56,300				$   77,000		$   72,102		1.3%				$   78,400		$   58,939		1.8%				$   78,400		$   39,252		0.0%				$   58,400		$   72,139		-25.5%				$   81,400		$   78,603		39.4%				$   68,400		-16.0%		$   58,247		$   (23,153)		$   39,300		$   34,153		$   39,300		$   23,900		-39.2%						$   23,900		$   23,900		$   23,900		$   23,900



		Open Space (651)

		Service Contracts/Permits		01-651-5797																												0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   3,000		210		0.0%				$   2,800		-6.7%		$   120		$   (2,880)		$   2,800		$   - 0		$   2,800		$   1,000		-64.3%						$   1,000		$   1,000		$   1,000		$   1,000						(1,800)		(1,800)		(1,800)		(1,800)

		Ground Maintenance. Supplies		01-651-5460																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				300		458		0.0%				500		66.7%		473		173		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Small Tools and Supplies		01-651-5583																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		2,164		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		862		(338)		1,200		186		1,200		600		-50.0%						600		600		600		600						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Other Improvements		01-651-5856																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				600		420		0.0%				600		0.0%		519		(81)		600		0		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Open Space				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   5,100		$   3,252		0.0%				$   5,100		0.0%		$   1,974		$   (3,126)		$   5,100		$   186		$   5,100		$   2,700		-47.1%						$   2,700		$   2,700		$   2,700		$   2,700



		Historical Commission (691)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-691-5120		$   650		$   1,801				$   650		$   1,799		0.0%				$   650		$   1,885		0.0%				$   650		$   1,059		0.0%				$   300		$   636		-53.8%				$   300		$   1,684		0.0%				$   300		0.0%		$   1,377		$   1,077		$   300		$   70		$   300		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Electricity		01-691-5210		2,800		3,386				2,800		2,763		0.0%				2,800		3,946		0.0%				2,800		3,737		0.0%				2,500		2,853		-10.7%				2,500		1,676		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		763		(1,737)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-691-5212		4,000		3,549				4,000		5,660		0.0%				4,000		4,405		0.0%				4,000		3,422		0.0%				4,000		2,895		0.0%				4,000		4,436		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		3,582		(418)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-691-5230		400		580				400		376		0.0%				400		370		0.0%				400		389		0.0%				400		509		0.0%				400		429		0.0%				400		0.0%		450		50		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-691-5231		520		955				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		750		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		0.0%		450		(70)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional		01-691-5312		5,000		0				5,000		333		0.0%				5,000		125		0.0%				5,000		1,540		0.0%				1,000		555		-80.0%				1,000		2,755		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		2,000		2,348		2,000		1,000		-50.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Office Supplies		01-691-5420		300		0				300		142		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		30		(270)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Custodial Supplies		01-691-5430		4,000		4,129				4,000		6,796		0.0%				4,000		1,915		0.0%				4,000		655		0.0%				4,000		360		0.0%				360		0		-91.0%				360		0.0%		2,686		2,326		1,500		986		1,500		1,000		-33.3%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Total Historical Commission				$   17,670		$   14,400				$   17,670		$   18,469		0.0%				$   17,670		$   13,246		0.0%				$   17,670		$   11,552		0.0%				$   13,020		$   8,408		-26.3%				$   9,380		$   11,581		-28.0%				$   9,380		0.0%		$   9,337		$   (43)		$   3,800		$   3,404		$   3,800		$   2,000		-47.4%						$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000



		Total Culture and Recreation				$   960,816		$   906,724				$   997,401		$   953,397		3.8%				$   1,026,607		$   968,013		2.9%				$   1,055,483		$   922,031		2.8%				$   1,021,645		$   887,453		-3.2%				$   1,129,883		$   1,035,221		10.6%				$   1,047,584		-7.3%		$   1,019,062		$   (110,821)		$   1,086,418		$   725,682		$   1,127,998		$   1,056,143		-2.79%						$   1,093,398		$   1,056,143		$   1,046,143		$   1,046,143



		Debt Service  (710)

		Non-Exempt Principal		01-710-5910		$   1,859,890		$   1,741,890				$   1,710,000		$   1,474,480		-8.1%				$   1,624,886		$   1,574,000		-5.0%				$   1,139,771		$   1,136,011		-29.9%				$   655,500		$   651,620		-42.5%				$   929,000		$   929,000		41.7%				$   864,750		-6.9%		$   864,750		$   (64,250)		$   859,500		$   661,500		$   867,750		$   867,750		1.0%						$   867,750		$   867,750		$   867,750		$   867,750

		Non-Exempt Interest		01-710-5911		549,369		525,781				479,826		520,514		-12.7%				425,093		460,247		-11.4%				378,526		387,546		-11.0%				415,874		426,174		9.9%				393,767		398,893		-5.3%				484,953		23.2%		479,853		86,086		450,010		344,034		411,203		411,203		-8.6%						411,203		411,203		411,203		411,203

		Short Term Interest		01-710-5915		151,919		59,140				151,630		14,005		-0.2%				190,930		158,844		25.9%				75,000		37,800		-60.7%				50,000		5,971		-33.3%				40,000		25,835		-20.0%				60,526		51.3%		0		(40,000)		60,000		0		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Exempt Interest		01-710-5916		1,053,640		1,248,330				990,900		1,234,737		-6.0%				1,161,214		1,056,358		17.2%				1,019,273		1,144,640		-12.2%				1,001,480		1,029,994		-1.7%				799,135		802,120		-20.2%				845,792		5.8%		845,792		46,658		751,081		620,044		662,817		662,817		-11.8%						662,817		662,817		662,817		662,817

		Exempt Principal		01-710-5919		1,863,000		1,784,000				2,004,927		1,986,771		7.6%				1,811,788		1,849,722		-9.6%				1,982,415		1,855,365		9.4%				1,971,500		1,958,786		-0.6%				2,287,500		2,268,491		16.0%				2,046,250		-10.5%		2,046,250		(241,250)		2,029,000		1,610,758		1,745,750		1,745,750		-14.0%						1,745,750		1,745,750		1,745,750		1,745,750

		Total Debt Service				$   5,477,818		$   5,359,141				$   5,337,283		$   5,230,507		-2.6%				$   5,213,911		$   5,099,171		-2.3%				$   4,594,985		$   4,561,362		-11.9%				$   4,094,354		$   4,072,545		-10.9%				$   4,449,401		$   4,424,339		8.7%				$   4,302,271		-3.3%		$   4,236,645		$   (212,756)		$   4,149,591		$   3,236,336		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		-9.7%						$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare & FICA Tax		01-911-5176		$   510,000		$   525,978				$   500,000		$   551,655		-2.0%				$   530,000		$   577,227		6.0%				$   550,000		$   567,407		3.8%				$   596,800		$   630,458		8.5%				$   690,000		$   704,813		15.6%				$   693,000		0.4%		$   627,541		$   (62,459)		$   800,000		$   431,978		$   839,644		$   825,000		3.1%						$   830,173		$   825,000		$   825,000		$   820,000						(9,471)		(14,644)		(14,644)		(19,644)

		Middlesex Retirement System		01-911-5177		4,248,568		4,176,277				4,442,876		4,537,213		4.6%				4,750,000		4,726,624		6.9%				5,288,633		5,270,085		11.3%				5,646,150		5,727,650		6.8%				6,152,234		6,071,234		9.0%				6,561,393		6.7%		6,560,528		408,294		7,223,000		7,203,874		7,689,843		7,689,843		6.5%						7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843

		Workers Compensation Insurance		01-912-5179		400,000		401,321				445,000		459,147		11.3%				460,000		357,334		3.4%				460,000		308,247		0.0%				400,000		294,432		-13.0%				325,000		295,375		-18.8%				388,000		19.4%		328,181		3,181		440,000		293,753		470,800		465,000		5.7%						470,000		465,000		460,000		455,000						(800)		(5,800)		(10,800)		(15,800)

		OPEB		01-914-5171		100,000		100,000				125,000		125,000		25.0%				125,000		125,000		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0								0.0%						0

		Unemployment Insurance		01-914-5172		125,000		39,400				40,000		45,683		-68.0%				150,000		62,954		275.0%				100,000		43,829		-33.3%				59,400		68,307		-40.6%				80,000		71,490		34.7%				70,000		-12.5%		57,246		(22,754)		96,000		39,279		98,880		98,880		3.0%						98,880		98,880		98,880		98,880

		Administrative Expense		01-914-5175		12,000		7,929				12,000		900		0.0%				12,000		10,864		0.0%				12,000		43,863		0.0%				14,000		850		16.7%				8,000		2,175		-42.9%				12,500		56.3%		11,963		3,963		10,000		2,338		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Health Insurance		01-914-5756		9,403,150		8,955,628				9,750,000		8,911,141		3.7%				9,200,000		8,870,010		-5.6%				9,350,000		9,277,063		1.6%				9,600,000		9,214,314		2.7%				8,625,000		8,672,650		-10.2%				10,197,140		18.2%		9,920,770		1,295,770		11,170,000		7,434,755		12,370,000		12,251,320		9.7%						12,301,806		12,251,320		12,186,133		12,131,541						(68,194)		(118,680)		(183,867)		(238,459)

		Employee Wellness		01-914-5758																		0								0								0						0		0		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		8,176		8,176		10,000		809		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		0		0

		Life Insurance		01-915-5756		55,000		43,327				57,600		60,822		4.7%				53,000		52,536		-8.0%				60,000		65,967		13.2%				60,000		45,417		0.0%				66,000		50,334		10.0%				66,000		0.0%		50,176		(15,824)		66,000		37,924		66,000		66,000		0.0%						66,000		66,000		66,000		66,000

		Dental Insurance		01-919-5756		370,000		400,535				385,000		408,307		4.1%				420,000		404,287		9.1%				420,000		383,264		0.0%				420,000		420,000		0.0%				475,000		413,094		13.1%				495,800		4.4%		384,307		(90,693)		450,000		211,750		480,000		470,000		4.4%						475,000		470,000		468,000		465,000						(5,000)		(10,000)		(12,000)		(15,000)

		Total Insurance & Benefits				$   15,223,718		$   14,650,395				$   15,757,476		$   15,099,868		3.5%				$   15,700,000		$   15,186,836		-0.4%				$   16,240,633		$   15,959,725		3.4%				$   16,796,350		$   16,401,428		3.4%				$   16,421,234		$   16,281,165		-2.2%				$   18,493,833		12.6%		$   17,948,888		$   1,527,654		$   20,265,000		$   15,656,460		$   22,035,167		$   21,886,043		8.0%						$   21,951,702		$   21,886,043		$   21,813,856		$   21,746,264



		Reserves 

		Reserve Salary & Wages		01-942-5111		$   51,075		$   - 0				$   125,000		$   - 0		144.7%				$   70,000		$   - 0		-44.0%				$   200,000		$   - 0		185.7%				$   90,000		$   - 0		-55.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		-100.0%				$   1,960		0.0%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   77,201		$   - 0		$   247,924		$   247,924		221.1%						$   247,924		$   247,924		$   247,924		$   247,924

		Sick Leave Buy-Back		01-942-5151		290,000		305,601				150,000		145,388		-48.3%				100,000		65,777		-33.3%				150,000		120,852		50.0%				150,000		183,247		0.0%				337,253		335,661		124.8%				350,000		3.8%		349,187		11,934		500,000		209,606		500,000		500,000		0.0%						500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Contingency - Reserves		01-942-5796		150,000		8,784				142,292		33,370		-5.1%				89,371		0		-37.2%				445,060		0		398.0%				314,141		0		-29.4%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		335,000		0		335,000		335,000		0.0%						335,000		335,000		335,000		335,000

		Total Reserves & Transfers				$   491,075		$   314,385				$   417,292		$   178,758		-15.0%				$   259,371		$   65,777		-37.8%				$   795,060		$   120,852		206.5%				$   554,141		$   183,247		-30.3%				$   337,253		$   335,661		-39.1%				$   351,960		4.4%		$   349,187		$   11,934		$   912,201		$   209,606		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		18.7%						$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924



		Total General Fund Budget				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   75,675,594		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   78,807,781		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   80,409,323		ERROR:#REF!				$   84,352,056		$   84,123,668		ERROR:#REF!				$   90,854,934		7.7%		$   89,629,500		$   5,123,708		$   96,808,079		$   58,095,262		$   101,507,651		$   100,050,415		3.35%						$   100,706,960		$   100,050,415		$   99,612,266		$   99,027,810



		State Assessments & Charges

		Special Education Assessment		01-820-5631								$   - 0		$   - 0						$   42,392		$   42,392		0.0%				$   12,848		$   12,848		-69.7%				$   11,266		$   11,266		-12.3%				$   11,717		$   11,308		4.0%				$   12,457		6.3%		$   13,827		$   2,110		$   14,380		$   7,136		$   7,125		$   7,125		-50.5%						$   7,125		$   7,125		$   7,125		$   7,125

		Mosquito Control Projects		01-820-5639								68,657		68,657						67,775		67,775		-1.3%				73,829		73,829		8.9%				73,998		73,998		0.2%				76,476		76,476		3.3%				78,409		2.5%		78,409		1,933		78,874		46,011		84,602		84,602		7.3%						84,602		84,602		84,602		84,602

		Air Pollution Control		01-820-5640								8,417		8,417						8,641		8,641		2.7%				8,972		8,972		3.8%				9,076		9,076		1.2%				9,299		9,299		2.5%				9,595		3.2%		9,595		296		9,920		5,789		10,168		10,168		2.5%						10,168		10,168		10,168		10,168

		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		01-820-5646								35,460		35,460						35,460		35,460		0.0%				32,720		32,720		-7.7%				32,280		32,280		-1.3%				32,280		21,140		0.0%				21,140		-34.5%		29,080		(3,200)		29,080		16,968		31,580		31,580		8.6%						31,580		31,580		31,580		31,580

		School Choice Assessment		01-820-5651								308,111		308,111						553,803		553,803		79.7%				401,039		401,039		-27.6%				275,190		275,190		-31.4%				306,234		286,247		11.3%				340,599		11.2%		387,072		80,838		423,451		240,528		372,889		372,889		-11.9%						372,889		372,889		372,889		372,889

		Charter School Assessment		01-820-5652								2,762,704		2,762,704						2,871,218		2,871,218		3.9%				2,833,734		2,833,734		-1.3%				3,244,679		3,244,679		14.5%				3,581,316		3,402,297		10.4%				3,166,314		-11.6%		3,738,947		157,631		3,548,661		2,175,274		4,006,779		4,006,779		12.9%						4,006,779		4,006,779		4,006,779		4,006,779

		LRTA Assessment		01-820-5663								189,536		189,536						194,274		209,323		2.5%				211,131		214,549		8.7%				216,409		219,827		2.5%				221,819		221,819		2.5%				228,252		2.9%		228,252		6,433		235,188		137,200		239,482		239,482		1.8%						239,482		239,482		239,482		239,482

		Total State Assessments Charges				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   3,372,885		$   3,372,885						$   3,773,563		$   3,788,612		11.9%				$   3,574,273		$   3,577,691		-5.3%				$   3,862,898		$   3,866,316		8.1%				$   4,239,141		$   4,028,586		9.7%				$   3,856,766		-9.0%		$   4,485,182		$   246,041		$   4,339,554		$   2,628,906		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		9.5%						$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625



		Total Expenses with Assessments				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   79,464,206		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   82,385,472		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   84,275,639		ERROR:#REF!				$   88,591,197		$   88,152,254		ERROR:#REF!				$   94,711,700		6.9%		$   94,114,682		$   5,369,749		$   101,147,633		$   60,724,168		$   106,260,276		$   104,803,040		3.61%						$   105,459,585		$   104,803,040		$   104,364,891		$   103,780,435



		Other Expenses & Transfers

		School Offsets										$   203,974		$   203,974						$   157,345		$   157,345		-22.9%				$   173,361		$   173,361		10.2%				$   106,000		$   106,000		-38.9%				$   108,688		$   108,688		2.5%				$   91,809		-15.5%		$   91,809		$   (16,879)		$   70,774		$   70,774		$   80,224		$   80,224		13.4%						$   80,224		$   80,224		$   80,224		$   80,224

		Library Offsets										39,940		39,940						41,293		41,293		3.4%				46,391		46,391		12.3%				55,333		55,333		19.3%				59,639		59,639		7.8%				73,973		24.0%		73,973		14,334		80,645		80,645		81,919		81,919		1.6%						81,919		81,919		81,919		81,919

		Overlay										433,320		433,320						309,758		309,758		-28.5%				374,394		374,394		20.9%				37,183		37,183		-90.1%				404,254		404,254		987.2%				251,162		-37.9%		251,162		(153,092)		262,340		262,340		262,340		262,340		0.0%						262,340		262,340		262,340		262,340

		Chapter 90 Roads										514,963		514,963						1,165,044		1,165,044		126.2%				798,082		798,082		-31.5%				521,099		521,099		-34.7%				787,700		787,700		51.2%				815,467		3.5%		815,467		27,767		818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362		0.0%						818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362

		Articles Transfer other Funds										882,793		882,793						225,000		225,000		-74.5%				650,000		650,000		188.9%				342,693		342,693		-47.3%				917,833		917,833		167.8%				592,600		-35.4%		592,600		(325,233)		90,000		90,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Articles Transfer from Free Cash										0		0						707,536		707,536		0.0%				1,555,829		1,555,829		119.9%				2,625,400		2,625,400		68.7%				2,426,837		2,426,837		-7.6%				4,147,625		70.9%		4,147,625		1,720,788		3,098,000		3,098,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Solar Panel Article																												0								0								0						0				0				2,350,000		2,350,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Loon Hill Police Station Gate																												0								0								0						0				0				11,800		11,800		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Trans to Equipment Stabilization Fund																																										403,500		403,500						500,000		23.9%		500,000		96,500		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Snow Deficit																				0								0								0						0		0						0		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Other Expenses										$   2,074,990		$   2,074,990						$   2,605,976		$   2,605,976		25.6%				$   3,598,057		$   3,598,057		38.1%				$   3,687,708		$   3,687,708		2.5%				$   5,108,451		$   5,108,451		38.5%				$   6,472,636		26.7%		$   6,472,636		$   1,364,185		$   6,781,921		$   6,781,921		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		-81.7%						$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845



		Total All General Fund Expenses																				$   82,070,182								$   85,983,529								$   87,963,347						$   93,699,648		$   93,260,705						$   101,184,336		8.0%		$   100,587,318		$   6,733,934		$   107,929,554		$   67,506,089		$   107,503,121		$   106,045,885		-1.75%						$   106,702,430		$   106,045,885		$   105,607,736		$   105,023,280



		Community Preservation

		Salaries		21-172-5110		$   2,000		$   3,561				$   3,783		$   3,783		89.2%				$   2,000		$   3,369		-47.1%				$   2,000		$   1,767		0.0%				$   15,000		$   4,210		650.0%				$   15,000		$   326		0.0%				$   20,000		33.3%		$   13,362		$   (1,638)		$   24,981		$   - 0		$   15,000		$   15,000		-40.0%						$   15,000		$   15,000		$   15,000		$   15,000

		Advertising		21-172-5301		2,000		906				640		640		-68.0%				2,000		566		212.5%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		1,000		249		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Appraisals, Studies & Surveys		21-172-5316		55,000		4,617				29,807		29,807		-45.8%				30,000		24,201		0.6%				30,000		2,965		0.0%				30,000		5,179		0.0%				30,000		23,650		0.0%				38,700		29.0%		2,048		(27,952)		30,000		0		25,000		25,000		-16.7%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000

		Office Supplies		21-172-5420		0		0				0		0		0.0%				200		100		0.0%				200		543		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				700		250.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues and Publications		21-172-5730		2,650		0				0		0		-100.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		4,350		0.0%				5,000		88.7%		4,350		1,700		5,000		4,350		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Land Purchase		21-172-5881		1,500,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0.0%		0		(1,000,000)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Long Term Principal Debt Payments		21-172-5910		39,000		35,000				35,000		35,000		-10.3%				38,000		34,000		8.6%				38,000		35,000		0.0%				39,000		122,775		2.6%				416,000		412,000		966.7%				410,000		-1.4%		410,000		(6,000)		410,000		375,000		405,000		405,000		-1.2%						405,000		405,000		405,000		405,000

		Long Term Interest Debt Payments		21-172-5915		16,350		14,590				13,540		13,540		-17.2%				13,580		12,140		0.3%				13,580		10,440		0.0%				96,925		57,796		613.7%				175,925		175,065		81.5%				154,515		-12.2%		154,515		(21,410)		134,015		71,695		113,990		113,990		-14.9%						113,990		113,990		113,990		113,990

		Short Term Interest Debt Payments				10,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				40,253		49,106		0.0%				25,000		0		-37.9%				0		-100.0%		0		(25,000)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Capital Projects										1,246,668		1,246,668						50,000		50,000		-96.0%				0		0		-100.0%				178,500		178,500		0.0%				163,210		163,210		-8.6%				380,000		132.8%		380,000		216,790		895,000		895,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Capital Projects - Prior Year																												0								0								0						0				0				20,000		20,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Reserve - Prior Year																												0								0								0						0				0				45,000		45,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Reserve										233,332		233,332						450,000		450,000						661,000		661,000		46.9%				178,630		178,630						224,290		224,290		25.6%				225,810				225,810		1,520		139,000		139,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0



		Total Community Preservation				$   1,627,000		$   58,674				$   1,562,770		$   1,562,770		-3.9%				$   588,430		$   577,876		-62.3%				$   1,749,430		$   715,215		197.3%				$   1,583,158		$   599,696		-9.5%				$   2,054,275		$   1,002,891		29.8%				$   2,236,725		8.9%		$   1,190,085		$   (864,190)		$   1,703,996		$   1,550,294		$   564,990		$   564,990		-66.84%						$   564,990		$   564,990		$   564,990		$   564,990



		Sewer Enterprise

		Salaries		60-442-5110		$   187,680		$   179,628				$   141,013		$   154,586		-24.9%				$   181,425		$   174,639		28.7%				$   190,596		$   194,926		5.1%				$   196,000		$   195,878		2.8%				$   192,000		$   270,336		-2.0%				$   217,611		13.3%		$   217,611		$   25,611		$   270,799		$   175,343		$   279,155		$   279,155		3.1%						$   279,155		$   279,155		$   279,155		$   279,155

		Part-Time Salaries		60-442-5120		2,500		3,494				2,500		0		0.0%				3,500		0		40.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0		0						0.0%						0				0		0

		Overtime		60-442-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				3,284				5,000		487		2,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Longevity		60-442-5140		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		638		0.0%				638		1,050		0.0%				1,200		88.1%		1,050		412		1,200		1,050		1,250		1,250		4.2%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Unemployment Insurance				750		274				750		282		0.0%				750		385		0.0%				750		217		0.0%				500		0		-33.3%				500		500		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Life/Health Insurance				50,000		34,809				50,000		32,639		0.0%				50,000		32,630		0.0%				50,000		37,284		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		50,000		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(50,000)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Medicare				2,700		1,984				2,700		2,043		0.0%				2,700		2,795		0.0%				2,700		3,146		0.0%				2,700		0		0.0%				2,700		2,700		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(2,700)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Middlesex Retirement Pension				60,500		48,786				60,500		59,134		0.0%				60,500		66,071		0.0%				60,500		63,548		0.0%				66,000		0		9.1%				66,000		66,000		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(66,000)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		60-442-5210		35,000		35,040				36,750		35,207		5.0%				38,560		40,352		4.9%				40,600		39,957		5.3%				40,600		40,990		0.0%				41,000		41,329		1.0%				41,000		0.0%		43,611		2,611		43,000		29,693		46,000		46,000		7.0%						46,000		46,000		46,000		46,000

		Heating Gas		60-442-5212		5,000		2,346				5,000		5,498		0.0%				5,000		2,315		0.0%				5,500		3,235		10.0%				5,500		3,077		0.0%				4,000		7,549		-27.3%				4,000		0.0%		4,293		293		6,500		2,493		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Flow Charges		60-442-5231		1,810,000		1,700,206				1,810,000		1,557,503		0.0%				1,936,000		1,796,847		7.0%				1,900,000		1,353,500		-1.9%				1,900,000		1,362,337		0.0%				1,900,000		1,896,349		0.0%				1,950,000		2.6%		2,056,778		156,778		2,200,000		2,388,443		2,600,000		2,600,000		18.2%						2,600,000		2,600,000		2,600,000		2,600,000

		R&M Auto/Truck		60-442-5240		600		379				600		0		0.0%				2,000		1,493		233.3%				2,500		287		25.0%				5,000		3,492		100.0%				5,000		1,141		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		3,116		(1,884)		2,500		560		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Service Contracts		60-442-5241		100,000		102,046				112,700		96,372		12.7%				110,000		73,977		-2.4%				100,000		47,729		-9.1%				200,000		206,051		100.0%				200,000		217,661		0.0%				200,000		0.0%		231,440		31,440		220,000		66,482		240,000		240,000		9.1%						240,000		240,000		240,000		240,000

		Advertising		60-442-5301		3,000		70				3,000		427		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		803		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		126		(2,874)		1,000		0		100		100		-90.0%						100		100		100		100

		Legal Fees				7,500		3,638				7,500		403		0.0%				7,500		5,442		0.0%				7,500		3,080		0.0%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		0.0%		0		(7,500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training				1,000		248				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		156		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		400		(600)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Bank Service Charges		60-442-5310		50,000		54,855				50,000		52,439		0.0%				55,000		47,744		10.0%				55,000		44,260		0.0%				55,000		41,234		0.0%				55,000		38,204		0.0%				55,000		0.0%		35,149		(19,851)		65,000		32,030		55,000		55,000		-15.4%						55,000		55,000		55,000		55,000

		Telephone		60-442-5340		7,500		6,682				7,500		8,562		0.0%				8,700		8,883		16.0%				9,800		9,469		12.6%				9,800		10,974		0.0%				9,800		9,360		0.0%				9,800		0.0%		9,126		(674)		9,800		5,696		10,000		10,000		2.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Postage		60-442-5341		16,000		13,264				16,000		13,515		0.0%				16,000		13,826		0.0%				16,000		13,992		0.0%				16,000		14,255		0.0%				16,000		15,252		0.0%				16,000		0.0%		16,926		926		18,000		11,173		20,000		20,000		11.1%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Printing & Binding		60-442-5342		12,000		9,179				12,000		9,391		0.0%				12,000		9,362		0.0%				12,000		9,919		0.0%				12,000		9,346		0.0%				12,000		12,284		0.0%				13,400		11.7%		11,147		(854)		10,000		5,579		12,000		12,000		20.0%						12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000

		Office Supplies		60-442-5420		2,000		1,043				2,000		1,314		0.0%				2,000		2,249		0.0%				2,000		1,360		0.0%				2,000		435		0.0%				2,000		817		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,411		(589)		1,500		508		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Vehicle Fuel		60-442-5481		2,000		1,892				2,000		2,380		0.0%				3,500		2,171		75.0%				3,500		3,223		0.0%				3,500		2,259		0.0%				4,000		4,345		14.3%				4,000		0.0%		7,836		3,836		4,000		2,713		6,000		6,000		50.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Maintenance Materials		60-442-5533		40,000		34,434				40,000		20,500		0.0%				55,000		27,496		37.5%				55,000		32,879		0.0%				55,000		31,387		0.0%				50,000		38,843		-9.1%				50,000		0.0%		12,656		(37,344)		60,000		16,470		40,000		40,000		-33.3%						40,000		40,000		40,000		40,000

		Mileage Reimbursements		60-442-5712		4,500		4,390				5,000		4,216		11.1%				5,000		4,668		0.0%				5,000		4,251		0.0%				5,000		809		0.0%				0		487		-100.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		0		1,500		0		200		200		-86.7%						200		200		200		200

		Miscellaneous		60-442-5797		2,500		726				2,500		820		0.0%				2,500		1,365		0.0%				2,500		286		0.0%				2,500		630		0.0%				2,500		330		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,224		(276)		1,500		502		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Other Improvements		60-442-5882		50,000		12,100				50,000		4,506		0.0%				50,000		33,297		0.0%				50,000		34,750		0.0%				50,000		39,320		0.0%				50,000		6,600		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		2,287		(47,713)		75,000		0		60,000		60,000		-20.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Capital Improvements		60-442-5883		102,595		61,402				102,595		77,800		0.0%				150,000		50,035		46.2%				150,000		12,475		0.0%				50,000		0		-66.7%				50,000		18,123		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		0		(50,000)		75,000		0		50,000		50,000		-33.3%						50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000

		Long Term Debt Payments		60-442-5910		1,380,000		1,524,000				1,358,000		1,596,675		-1.6%				1,335,000		1,475,000		-1.7%				1,234,314		1,309,314		-7.5%				1,274,500		1,303,033		3.3%				1,267,000		1,267,000		-0.6%				1,219,500		-3.7%		1,219,500		(47,500)		817,000		694,000		782,000		782,000		-4.3%						782,000		782,000		782,000		782,000

		MWPAT Bond Principal Payments		60-442-5913		2,510,905		2,266,906				2,582,362		2,320,531		2.8%				2,660,107		2,373,195		3.0%				2,067,075		2,067,075		-22.3%				1,983,559		1,983,558		-4.0%				2,025,055		2,025,055		2.1%				2,067,421		2.1%		2,067,421		42,366		2,110,672		2,110,672		2,154,832		2,154,832		2.1%						2,154,832		2,154,832		2,154,832		2,154,832

		Long Term Interest Debt Payments		60-442-5915		411,538		426,225				371,968		401,943		-9.6%				331,833		338,462		-10.8%				296,223		296,224		-10.7%				252,798		204,466		-14.7%				208,083		197,504		-17.7%				162,978		-21.7%		162,978		(45,105)		126,068		100,218		97,130		97,130		-23.0%						97,130		97,130		97,130		97,130

		MWPAT Bond Interest		60-442-5917		638,934		708,069				546,460		665,254		-14.5%				484,633		626,664		-11.3%				588,360		588,380		21.4%				549,295		549,295		-6.6%				509,393		509,393		-7.3%				468,656		-8.0%		498,085		(11,308)		427,380		427,067		384,609		384,609		-10.0%						384,609		384,609		384,609		384,609

		Short Term Interest Debt Payments		60-442-5925		50,000		25,920				50,000		5,045		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		50,000		0		50,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Capital Project																				0								0								0						0		(54,086)						1,060,000		0.0%		1,060,000		1,060,000		500,000		500,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Sewer Stabilization Fund																				0								0								0						0		0						500,000		0.0%		500,000		500,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to General Fund		60-442-5961		106,000		106,000				106,000		106,000		0.0%				106,000		106,000		0.0%				106,000		0		0.0%				195,000		195,000		84.0%				195,000		195,000		0.0%				561,000		187.7%		561,000		366,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		0.0%						840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000

		Total Sewer Enterprise				$   7,652,702		$   7,370,035				$   7,538,398		$   7,234,985		-1.5%				$   7,729,208		$   7,317,363		2.5%				$   7,067,418		$   6,175,725		-8.6%				$   7,043,752		$   6,198,464		-0.3%				$   6,979,168		$   6,839,128		-0.9%				$   8,780,566		25.8%		$   8,779,455		$   1,797,003		$   7,942,419		$   7,411,179		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		-3.1%						$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276



		Water Enterprise

		Salaries		61-452-5110		$   23,016		$   12,053				$   47,005		$   46,709		104.2%				$   60,475		$   57,679		28.7%				$   63,532		$   65,071		5.1%				$   65,333		$   66,028		2.8%				$   64,615		$   52,997		-1.1%				$   64,477		-0.2%		$   91,805		$   27,190		$   25,387		$   17,160		$   46,526		$   46,526		83.3%						$   46,526		$   46,526		$   46,526		$   46,526

		Overtime Salaries		61-452-5130		12,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		3,000		0		1,500		1,500		-50.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Longevity				475		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		213		0.0%				213		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(213)		0		0						0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Benefits				100		48				100		50		0.0%				100		68		0.0%				100		22,172		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Life/Health Insurance				8,000		6,143				4,410		5,760		-44.9%				5,000		5,758		13.4%				7,000		0		40.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(7,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Social Security				400		350				252		361		-37.0%				400		493		58.7%				500		0		25.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Middlesex Retirement Pension				5,600		8,609				3,150		10,435		-43.8%				3,500		11,660		11.1%				15,000		0		328.6%				15,000		0		0.0%				15,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(15,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		61-452-5210		23,000		16,834				15,000		18,943		-34.8%				16,500		15,967		10.0%				20,000		12,907		21.2%				20,000		22,572		0.0%				18,000		26,123		-10.0%				18,000		0.0%		10,772		(7,228)		23,000		6,251		26,000		26,000		13.0%						26,000		26,000		26,000		26,000

		Heating Oil		61-452-5211		350		0				350		558		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				500		0		42.9%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		500		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		61-452-5212		1,500		559				1,500		302		0.0%				1,000		614		-33.3%				500		667		-50.0%				500		698		0.0%				500		681		0.0%				500		0.0%		751		251		500		405		1,000		1,000		100.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Charges		61-452-5230		800,000		798,181				750,000		774,284		-6.3%				800,000		814,611		6.7%				866,750		835,274		8.3%				870,000		1,146,854		0.4%				1,000,000		1,078,735		14.9%				1,220,000		22.0%		732,814		(267,186)		1,220,000		786,561		1,220,000		1,220,000		0.0%						1,220,000		1,220,000		1,220,000		1,220,000

		Service Contracts		61-452-5241		183,000		138,365				150,000		152,148		-18.0%				150,000		155,492		0.0%				160,000		105,082		6.7%				160,000		56,283		0.0%				120,000		116,532		-25.0%				120,000		0.0%		197,263		77,263		170,000		117,541		210,000		210,000		23.5%						210,000		210,000		210,000		210,000

		Advertising		61-452-5301		5,000		71				5,000		3,988		0.0%				5,000		4,028		0.0%				5,000		4,658		0.0%				5,000		142		0.0%				5,000		210		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		0		(5,000)		2,500		0		1,000		1,000		-60.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Telephone		61-452-5340		1,500		1,092				1,500		974		0.0%				1,500		1,100		0.0%				1,000		1,549		-33.3%				1,200		1,511		20.0%				1,200		1,177		0.0%				1,500		25.0%		1,140		(60)		1,500		780		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Office Supplies		61-452-5420		500		522				750		307		50.0%				750		369		0.0%				750		621		0.0%				750		38		0.0%				500		400		-33.3%				500		0.0%		195		(305)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Maintenance Materials		61-452-5533		80,000		53,283				70,000		63,257		-12.5%				137,000		84,279		95.7%				137,000		86,917		0.0%				137,000		98,336		0.0%				100,000		103,630		-27.0%				84,500		-15.5%		43,097		(56,903)		84,500		11,550		84,500		84,500		0.0%						84,500		84,500		84,500		84,500

		Machinery/Equipment		61-452-5884		50,000		39,070				50,000		5,106		0.0%				105,000		14,850		110.0%				50,000		0		-52.4%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		9,400		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		59,850		9,850		12,000		0		100,000		100,000		733.3%						100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000

		Transfer Capital Project																				0								0								0						0		0						90,000		0.0%		90,000		90,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to General Fund		61-452-5961		115,000		77,509				77,509		77,509		-32.6%				77,509		77,509		0.0%				77,509		5,000		0.0%				100,000		100,000		29.0%				100,000		100,000		0.0%				163,000		63.0%		163,000		63,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		0.0%						191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000

		Total Water Enterprise				$   1,309,441		$   1,152,689				$   1,176,526		$   1,160,691		-10.2%				$   1,364,084		$   1,244,477		15.9%				$   1,405,141		$   1,139,918		3.0%				$   1,432,883		$   1,492,675		2.0%				$   1,483,128		$   1,489,886		3.5%				$   1,817,977		22.6%		$   1,390,686		$   (92,442)		$   1,733,887		$   1,131,248		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		8.6%						$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026



		Storm Water Enterprise Fund

		Salaries		62-455-5110																$   40,000		$   17,990		0.0%				$   150,000		$   144,658		275.0%				$   155,878		$   153,374		3.9%				$   211,000		$   212,653		35.4%				$   234,324		11.1%		$   234,322		$   23,322		$   226,829		$   134,073		$   235,808		$   235,808		4.0%						$   235,808		$   235,808		$   178,462		$   178,462										(57,346)		(57,346)

		Overtime		62-455-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				2,815				5,000		1,504		5,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Longevity		62-455-5140																0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				1,800		100.0%		1,750		850		1,750		1,900		1,000		1,000		-42.9%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Benefits		62-455-5172																																								3,000		4,950						0		-100.0%		0		(3,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		62-455-5241																0		0		0.0%				319,624		18,263		0.0%				300,000		228,417		-6.1%				325,000		281,157		8.3%				114,655		-64.7%		54,671		(270,329)		135,000		59,750		135,000		105,000		-22.2%						105,000		105,000		105,000		105,000						(30,000)		(30,000)		(30,000)		(30,000)

		Advertising		62-455-5301																0		0		0.0%				1,000		110		0.0%				1,500		521		50.0%				1,500		166		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		862		(638)		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Training		62-455-5306																0		0		0.0%				0		2,641		0.0%				5,000		1,679		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(5,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		62-455-5340																0		461		0.0%				0		701		0.0%				1,000		1,435		0.0%				1,000		1,587		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,346		346		1,000		981		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		62-455-5420																0		95		0.0%				6,000		0		0.0%				6,000		16,155		0.0%				4,000		7,456		-33.3%				4,000		0.0%		75		(3,925)		4,000		3,154		2,000		2,000		-50.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Computer Supplies		62-455-5421																0		1,465		0.0%				3,000		708		0.0%				3,000		101		0.0%				3,000		4,230		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		(3,000)		3,000		2,535		5,000		5,000		66.7%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Fuel		62-455-5481																0		0		0.0%				0		888		0.0%				1,500		3,739		0.0%				1,500		5,826		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,500		0		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Maintenance Materials		62-455-5533																0		2,820		0.0%				25,000		4,918		0.0%				20,000		15,525		-20.0%				50,000		37,962		150.0%				50,000		0.0%		7,170		(42,830)		50,000		20,759		50,000		40,000		-20.0%						50,000		40,000		35,000		35,000						0		(10,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)

		Machinery/Equipment		62-455-5884																0		27,459		0.0%				99,700		27,558		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Capital Project																																										50,000		50,000		0.0%				70,000		40.0%		70,000		20,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Storm Water																		$   40,000		$   50,290		100.0%				$   604,324		$   200,445		1410.8%				$   494,778		$   420,946		-18.1%				$   655,900		$   605,988		32.6%				$   486,779		-25.8%		$   374,510		$   (284,205)		$   429,579		$   224,655		$   437,808		$   394,808		-8.1%						$   404,808		$   394,808		$   332,462		$   332,462



		PEG Access Enterprise

		DATV Quarterly Fee 		63-680-5760																																								$   302,674		$   302,674		0.0%				$   483,406		59.7%		$   533,406		$   230,732		$   496,925		$   372,694		$   480,000		$   480,000		-3.4%						$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000

		Capital Expenses		63-680-5800																																								0		0		0.0%				50,000		0.0%				0		0		0		0				0.0%

		Total PEG Access Enterprise				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   302,674		$   302,674						$   533,406		76.2%		$   533,406		$   230,732		$   496,925		$   372,694		$   480,000		$   480,000		-3.4%						$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000



		Total Enterprise Funds										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		$   8,612,130		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,516,088		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   8,112,085		ERROR:#REF!				$   9,420,870		$   9,237,675		ERROR:#REF!				$   11,618,728		23.3%		$   11,078,057		$   786,897		$   10,602,811		$   9,139,776		$   10,493,110		$   10,450,110		-1.44%						$   10,460,110		$   10,450,110		$   10,387,764		$   10,387,764



		Total All Expenses																				$   91,260,188								$   94,214,832

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
																																		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		

tc={F2E5060D-1C64-42E7-B2E9-73E3762DA403}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K								

tc={6C0C4453-DB87-4EA5-BEEE-81F77F36A2D9}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500												

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
See Net School Spending Sheet for Calculation
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
46 Students * $11,085.54 = $509,935.3 *1.04 = $530,332.71 - email received as these additional students were not included in the FY24 Budget.  Increase for FY25 has to increase at 5%, plus the additional students that were missed.

Increase budget per email $6,367,000 from Mike at  GLTHS										

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   96,675,129						$   105,174,793		$   103,501,271						$   115,039,789		9.4%		$   112,855,459		$   7,520,831		$   120,236,361		$   78,196,160		$   118,561,221		$   117,060,985		-2.64%						$   117,727,530		$   117,060,985		$   116,560,490		$   115,976,035						(676,707)		(1,343,252)		(1,843,747)		(2,428,203)



		Over/Under 																																																														$   (3,555,084)		$   152



		Total Salaries				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   14,173,223		$   3		$   - 0		$   14,473,938		$   13,892,913		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   15,355,017		ERROR:#REF!				$   16,080,761				$   15,591,349		ERROR:#REF!		$   16,414,231		$   9,745,981		$   20,227,532



		Check to Vadar																																										102,126,594



		Summary

		Salaries 																																										108,688																15,932,485				16,372,211		16,031,704		0.6%						16,133,935		16,031,705		15,938,743		15,780,079

		Expenses																																										59,639

		Departmental Expenses																																										404,254																4,129,790				4,286,774		4,089,169		-1.0%						4,172,824		4,089,169		4,041,169		3,942,969

		Regional Dispatch Center																																										787,700																280,000				475,000		475,000		69.6%						475,000		475,000		475,000		475,000

		Refuse and Recyling (Solid Waste)																																										917,833																3,185,000				3,573,105		3,478,105		9.2%						3,573,105		3,478,105		3,478,105		3,478,105

		Stormwater Transfer																																																										429,579				437,808		394,808		-8.1%						404,808		394,808		332,462		332,462

		Total Expenses																																										403,500																8,024,369				8,772,687		8,437,082		5.1%						8,625,737		8,437,082		8,326,736		8,228,536

		Debt																																										0																4,149,591				3,747,519		3,747,519		-9.7%						3,747,519		3,747,519		3,747,519		3,747,519

		Reserve																																																										335,000				335,000		335,000		0.0%						335,000		335,000		335,000		335,000

		Sick Leave Buy-Back																																																										500,000				500,000		500,000		0.0%						500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Insurance and Benefits																																										50,000

		Medicare & FICA Tax																																																										800,000				839,644		825,000		3.1%						830,173		825,000		825,000		820,000

		Middlesex Retirement System																																																										7,223,000				7,689,843		7,689,843		6.5%						7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843

		Workers Compensation Insurance																																																										440,000				470,800		465,000		5.7%						470,000		465,000		460,000		455,000

		Unemployment Insurance																																																										96,000				98,880		98,880		3.0%						98,880		98,880		98,880		98,880

		Health Insurance																																																										11,190,000				12,390,000		12,271,320		9.7%						12,321,806		12,271,320		12,206,133		12,151,541

		Life Insurance																																																										66,000				66,000		66,000		0.0%						66,000		66,000		66,000		66,000

		Dental Insurance																																																										450,000				480,000		470,000		4.4%						475,000		470,000		468,000		465,000

		Liablity Insurance																																																										735,000				845,250		845,250		15.0%						845,250		845,250		845,250		845,250

		Total Insurance and Benefits																																																										21,000,000				22,880,417		22,731,293		8.2%						22,796,952		22,731,293		22,659,106		22,591,514

		State Assessmenets																																																										4,339,554				4,752,625		4,752,625		9.5%						4,752,625		4,752,625		4,752,625		4,752,625

		Other Expenses (Overlay, Offsets, Chp 90)																																																										1,232,121				1,242,845		1,242,845		0.9%						1,242,845		1,242,845		1,242,845		1,242,845

		Schools																																										175,925

		Dracut School Net School Spending																																										25,000																38,926,213				39,968,700		39,293,700		0.9%						39,603,700		39,293,700		39,068,700		38,808,700

		Dracut Schools Transportation																																										163,210																2,979,000				3,144,684		3,144,684		5.6%						3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684

		Lowell Regional Vocational School																																										0																5,374,000				6,202,240		6,202,240		15.4%						6,202,240		6,202,240		6,202,240		6,202,240

		Essex Vocational School																																																										17,000				22,000		22,000		29.4%						22,000		22,000		22,000		22,000

		Total Schools																																										2,054,275																47,296,213				49,337,624		48,662,624		2.9%						48,972,624		48,662,624		48,437,624		48,177,624

		Total Budget																																																										$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693		3.5%						$   107,107,238		$   106,440,693		$   105,940,198		$   105,355,743



		Check Figure																																																										$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693								$   107,107,238		$   106,440,693		$   105,940,198		$   105,355,743







		Salaries		FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		General Government		$   3,124,067																																		$   3,176,695								19.12%										$   3,026,519				18.60%

		Public Safety		10,291,033																																		10,586,451								63.72%										10,472,092				64.36%

		DPW		1,732,992																																		1,788,738								10.77%										1,712,766				10.53%

		Stormwater		233,579																																		241,808								1.46%										238,808				1.47%

		Library		634,393																																		670,328								4.03%										670,328				4.12%

		Snow & Ice		150,000																																		150,000								0.90%										150,000				0.92%



		Total Salaries		$   16,166,064																																		$   16,614,020								78.75%										$   16,270,513				79.31%



		Expenses

		General Government		$   1,983,605																																		$   2,034,405								45.38%										$   1,914,405				45.10%

		Public Safety		796,400																																		830,100								18.52%										827,350				19.49%

		DPW		672,100																																		737,100								16.44%										694,500				16.36%

		Stormwater		196,000																																		196,000								4.37%										156,000				3.67%

		Library		239,685																																		247,169								5.51%										214,914				5.06%

		Snow & Ice		438,000																																		438,000								9.77%										438,000				10.32%



		Total Expenses		$   4,325,790																																		$   4,482,774								21.25%										$   4,245,169				20.69%



		Total Salaries & Expenses Budget		$   20,491,854																																		$   21,096,794																		$   20,515,682



		General Government 		FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		Utilities (Electric, Gas, Water, St. Lights)		$   405,000																																		$   425,000								20.89%										$   425,000				22.20%

		Veterans Benefits		155,000																																		155,000								7.62%										135,000				7.05%

		Legal Fees		290,000																																		290,000								14.25%										290,000				15.15%

		Service, IT and Other Contracts		540,500																																		561,500								27.60%										550,600				28.76%

		Town Audit		75,000																																		75,000								3.69%										75,000				3.92%

		Postage		38,000																																		45,000								2.21%										45,000				2.35%

		Election Expense		74,000																																		74,000								3.64%										71,400				3.73%

		Other Expenses		406,105		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		408,905								20.10%										322,405				16.84%



		Total General Government Expenses		$   1,983,605																																		$   2,034,405																		$   1,914,405



				FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		General Government		$   5,107,672		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,211,100								24.70%										$   4,940,924				24.08%

		Public Safety		11,087,433																																		11,416,551								54.12%										11,299,442				55.08%

		DPW		2,405,092																																		2,525,838								11.97%										2,407,266				11.73%

		Stormwater		429,579																																		437,808								2.08%										394,808				1.92%

		Library		874,078																																		917,497								4.35%										885,242				4.31%

		Snow & Ice		588,000																																		588,000								2.79%										588,000				2.87%



		Total Salaries		$   20,491,854																																		$   21,096,794																		$   20,515,682



adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K



Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500







Salary Summary 

		FY2025 - Salaries (Summary Departments)

						Annual Salary										Overtime										Part Time								Total Salary										Stipend &		Stipend &

		Department		Dept. #		FY24
Budget		FY25
Budget		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Overtime		FY25
Overtime		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Part Time		FY25
Part Time		Diff				Budget
FY 24 		Total
FY 25		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Longevity		FY25
Longevity		Diff		%
Chg.

		Moderator		114		550		550		0		0.0%																						550		550		0		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0		0.0%

		Selectmen		122		71,690		74,121		2,431		3.4%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%								0				76,690		79,121		2,431		3.2%

		Town Manager		123		270,272		273,440		3,168		1.2%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		(2,000)				277,272		278,440		1,168		0.4%

		Finance Committee		131												1,350		1,350		0		0.0%												1,350		1,350		0		0.0%

		Finance Director		135		310,985		321,529		10,544		3.4%																						310,985		321,529		10,544		3.4%

		Assessors		141		180,791		188,492		7,701		4.3%																						180,791		188,492		7,701		4.3%

		Treasurer		145		182,892		190,922		8,030		4.4%																						182,892		190,922		8,030		4.4%

		Collector		146		116,644		122,226		5,582		4.8%																						116,644		122,226		5,582		4.8%

		Human Resources		152		66,011		68,257		2,246		3.4%																						66,011		68,257		2,246		3.4%

		IT Dept.		155		176,540		182,517		5,977		3.4%																						176,540		182,517		5,977		3.4%

		Town Clerk		161		208,010		216,614		8,604		4.1%				200		200		0		0.0%												208,210		216,814		8,604		4.1%				850		850		0		0.0%

		Elections & Registration		162		23,112		23,966		854		3.7%				7,000		7,000		0		0.0%												30,112		30,966		854		2.8%

		Conservation		171		33,224		34,348		1,124		3.4%																						33,224		34,348		1,124		3.4%

		Planning		175		206,834		139,280		(67,554)		-32.7%				2,000		2,000		0		0.0%												208,834		141,280		(67,554)		-32.3%

		ZBA		176												4,500		4,500		0		0.0%												4,500		4,500		0		0.0%

		Building Maintenance		196		302,502		239,858		(62,644)		-20.7%				25,000		25,000		0		0.0%				62,877		64,760		1,883				390,379		329,618		(60,761)		-15.6%

		Police		210		4,819,028		4,924,377		105,349		2.2%				338,000		338,000		0		0.0%				61,737		61,712		(25)				5,218,765		5,324,088		105,323		2.0%				6,000		850		(5,150)		-85.8%

		Fire		220		3,753,196		3,739,512		(13,684)		-0.4%				847,766		783,348		(64,418)		-7.6%				2,000		0		(2,000)				4,602,962		4,522,860		(80,102)		-1.7%				850		850		0		0.0%

		Building  		241		247,149		237,638		(9,511)		-3.8%				4,000		0		(4,000)		-100.0%												251,149		237,638		(13,511)		-5.4%				850		950		100		11.8%

		Plumbing & Gas		242																						34,194		35,222		1,028				34,194		35,222		1,028		3.0%

		Wiring		243																						31,220		36,608		5,388				31,220		36,608		5,388		17.3%

		Emergency Management		291																						2,800		2,800		0				2,800		2,800		0		0.0%

		Animal Control		292		63,042		60,301		(2,741)		-4.3%				2,000		2,000		0		0.0%												65,042		62,301		(2,741)		-4.2%

		Engineering		410		166,403		156,154		(10,249)		-6.2%																						166,403		156,154		(10,249)		-6.2%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Public Works		420		208,918		216,006		7,088		3.4%				2,000		0		(2,000)		-100.0%												210,918		216,006		5,088		2.4%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Highway		421		974,043		1,003,401		29,358		3.0%				23,000		23,000		0		0.0%				5,000		0		(5,000)				1,002,043		1,026,401		24,358		2.4%				3,800		3,950		150		3.9%

		Snow and Ice		423												150,000		150,000		0		0.0%												150,000		150,000		0		0.0%

		Solid Waste														11,000		12,100		1,100		10.0%												11,000		12,100		1,100		10.0%

		Tree 		428		237,598		189,799		(47,799)		-20.1%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%												242,598		194,799		(47,799)		-19.7%				1,150		1,150		0		0.0%

		Vehicle Maintenance		429		189,904		197,420		7,516		4.0%				3,000		1,500		(1,500)		-50.0%												192,904		198,920		6,016		3.1%				1,000		1,000		0		0.0%

		Solid Waste		433																0		ERROR:#DIV/0!												0		0		0

		Cemetery		491		54,829		56,689		1,860		3.4%				500		500		0		0.0%												55,329		57,189		1,860		3.4%

		Board of Health		510		224,133		221,698		(2,435)		-1.1%				2,000		0		(2,000)		-100.0%				5,000		0		(5,000)				231,133		221,698		(9,435)		-4.1%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Council on Aging		541		239,391		248,293		8,902		3.7%														43,440		29,789		(13,651)				282,831		278,081		(4,750)		-1.7%

		Veterans		543		58,276		61,477		3,201		5.5%																		0				58,276		61,477		3,201		5.5%

		Library		610		443,899		467,621		23,722		5.3%														186,994		199,206		12,212				630,893		666,828		35,935		5.7%				3,500		3,500		0		0.0%

		Recreation		630		96,790		94,952		(1,838)		-1.9%														10,000		10,000		0				106,790		104,952		(1,838)		-1.7%

		Parks		650																						11,000		0		(11,000)				11,000		0		(11,000)		-100.0%

		Historic Commission		651																						300		0		(300)				300		0		(300)		-100.0%

		Storm Water		455		226,829		235,808		8,979		4.0%				5,000		2,000		(3,000)		-60.0%												231,829		237,808		5,979		2.6%				1,750		1,000		(750)		-42.9%



		Total General Fund Salaries				14,153,485		14,187,265		33,780		0.2%				1,443,316		1,367,498		(75,818)		-5.3%				458,562		440,097		(18,465)				16,055,363		15,994,859		(60,504)		-0.4%				33,500		27,850		(5,650)		-16.9%



		Enterprise Funds

		Sewer		442		270,799		279,155		8,356		3.1%				5,000		2,000		(3,000)		-60.0%												275,799		281,155		5,356		1.9%				1,200		1,250		50		4.2%

		Water 		452		25,387		46,526		21,138		83.3%				3,000		1,500		(1,500)		-50.0%												28,387		48,026		19,638		69.2%

		Community Preservation		175		24,981		15,000		(9,981)		-40.0%																						24,981		15,000		(9,981)		-40.0%



		Total Enterprise Salaries				321,168		340,681		19,513		6.1%				8,000		3,500		(4,500)		-56.3%				0		0		0				329,168		344,181		15,013		4.6%				1,200		1,250		50		4.2%



		Total All Salaries				14,474,653		14,527,946		53,293		0.4%				1,451,316		1,370,998		(80,318)		-5.5%				458,562		440,097		(18,465)				16,384,531		16,339,040		(45,491)		-0.3%				34,700		29,100		(5,600)		-16.1%







		Dept		Dept. #		FY25
Budget		% Incr		Reserve

		Police Patrol		210		2,909,076		3.00%		87,272

		Police Patrol OT		210		179,000		3.00%		5,370



		Total Reserve				3,088,076				92,642





		Dept		Dept. #		FY25
Budget		% Incr		Reserve

		Fire		220		3,486,166		3.00%		104,585

		Fire Overtime		220		783,348		3.00%		23,500



		Total Reserve				4,269,514				128,085











		Reserve FY2025 - Contracts 



		Police Patrol				92,642

		FireFighters				128,085

		Additional Reserve 				27,196

		Total Reserve				247,924





		Total Salaries				16,616,064





Other Calculations

		Revenue and Expense Allocation (Town and School)



				FY2024
Budget		FY2025
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		General Fund Revenue

		Property Taxes		$   56,041,792		$   1,826,045		$   57,867,837		3.26%

		Excess Levy						0

		Exempt Taxes		2,780,081		(371,514)		2,408,567		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		246,800		8,476,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		392,781		32,681,523		1.22%

		Transfer Enterprise Funds		1,031,000		0		1,031,000		0.00%

		Transfer Other Funds		421,756		30,000		451,756		7.11%

		Transfer Retained Earnings		150,000		0		150,000		0.00%

		Free Cash		1,048,200		(548,200)		500,000		-52.30%



		Total Avail General Fund Revenue		$   101,991,571		$   1,575,912		$   103,567,483		1.55%





		General Fund Expenditures

		Net School Spending		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		School Net School Spending Budget		$   38,926,213		$   1,042,487		$   39,968,700		2.68%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		1,117,960		16,914,553		7.08%



		Total School Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   2,160,447		$   56,883,253		3.95%



		School Excludable Appropriation		$   2,979,000		$   165,684		$   3,144,684		5.56%

		Total School		$   57,701,806		$   2,326,131		$   60,027,937		4.03%



		Other School

		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$   5,374,000		$   828,240		$   6,202,240		15.41%

		Essex Aggie - Assessment		17,000		5,000		22,000		29.41%

		Grand Total School		$   63,092,806		$   3,159,371		$   66,252,177		5.01%



		Town Manager's Budget		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		Departments Budget		$   21,166,275		$   790,611		$   21,956,885		3.74%

		Less Chargeback School		(152,620)		(3,801)		(156,421)		2.49%

		Refuse & Recycling		3,196,000		389,205		3,585,205		12.18%

		Less Chargeback School		(479,154)		(30,386)		(509,540)		6.34%

		Stormwater Budget		429,579		8,229		437,808		1.92%



		Total Town Manager's Budget		$   24,160,080		$   1,153,858		$   25,313,938		4.78%



		Other Budgets		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		Insurance & Benefits		$   21,000,000		$   1,880,417		$   22,880,417		8.95%

		Less Chargeback School		(11,175,707)		(671,218)		(11,846,925)		6.01%

		State Assessments		4,339,554		413,071		4,752,625		9.52%

		Less Chargeback School		(3,989,112)		(412,556)		(4,401,668)		10.34%

		State Offsets		151,419		10,724		162,143		7.08%

		Debt (Principal & Interest)		4,149,591		(402,072)		3,747,519		-9.69%

		Overlay		262,340		0		262,340		0.00%



		Total Other Budgets		$   14,738,085		$   818,366		$   15,556,451		5.55%





		Grand Total Town		$   38,898,165		$   1,972,224		$   40,870,389		5.07%



		Total All Budgets		$   101,990,971		$   5,131,595		$   107,122,566		5.03%





		Total Available Revenue		$   600				$   (3,555,083)







														Chargeback Total Check				(1)





		Town of Dracut

		Major Estimated Revenue and Expense Drivers - FY2025



		Revenue		FY2024		Est FY2025		Difference		% Chg

		Property Taxes (less Exempt Debt)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Other Revenue 		10,880,956		10,609,556		(271,400)		-2.49%



		Total Revenue (less Exempt Debt)		$   99,211,490		$   101,158,916		$   1,947,426		1.96%



		Expenses

		Health Insurance		$   11,190,000		$   12,390,000		$   1,200,000		10.72%

		Charter School Assessment		3,548,661		4,006,779		458,118		12.91%

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000		7,689,843		466,843		6.46%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,573,105		388,105		12.19%

		GLTHS -  Assessment		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Medicare Tax		800,000		839,644		39,644		4.96%

		MIIA Property / Liability Insurance		735,000		845,250		110,250		15.00%

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000		470,800		30,800		7.00%

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000		98,880		2,880		3.00%



		Total Expenses		$   32,871,661		$   36,591,541		$   3,719,880		11.32%



		Net Available (Revenues - Expenses FY2025)						$   (1,772,454)





		Budget with $3.5M Deficit



		Revenues		FY2024		Est FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081		2,408,567		(371,514)		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		8,476,800		246,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,421,118		2,451,118		30,000		1.24%

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		1,048,200		500,000		(548,200)		-52.30%

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933		$   104,385,845		$   1,575,912		1.53%



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   20,491,854		$   21,096,794		$   604,940		2.95%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,573,105		388,105		12.19%

		Dracut School Budget		38,926,213		39,968,700		1,042,487		2.68%

		Dracut Transportation		2,979,000		3,144,684		165,684		5.56%

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000		22,000		5,000		29.41%

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,556,266		10,577,989		21,723		0.21%

		Total Insurance & Benefits		21,000,000		22,880,417		1,880,417		8.95%

		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333		$   107,940,929		$   5,131,596		4.99%



		Total Deficit		$   600		$   (3,555,084)







		Summary Budget Cuts & One Time Revenues



		Item/Department		Amount

		Town Manager Dept Cuts		$   676,111

		Town Insurance & Benefit Cuts		68,124

		School Department Cuts		675,000

		School Insurance & Benefit Cuts		81,000

		Total Cuts		$   1,500,235



		Total One Time Revenues		$   2,055,000



		Total Cuts & One Time Revenue		$   3,555,235



		Deficit		$   (3,555,084)



		Difference		$   151





		Budget w/cuts and one-time Revenues



		Revenues		FY2024		Est FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081		2,408,567		(371,514)		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		8,476,800		246,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,421,118		2,451,118		30,000		1.24%

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		1,048,200		500,000		(548,200)		-52.30%

		Free Cash & One Time Revenues		0		2,055,000		2,055,000		0.00%

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933		$   106,440,845		$   3,630,912		3.53%



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   20,491,854		$   20,515,682		$   23,828		0.12%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,478,105		293,105		9.20%

		Dracut School Budget		38,926,213		39,293,700		367,487		0.94%

		Dracut Transportation		2,979,000		3,144,684		165,684		5.56%

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000		22,000		5,000		29.41%

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,556,266		10,577,989		21,723		0.21%

		Total Insurance & Benefits		21,000,000		22,731,293		1,731,293		8.24%

		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333		$   106,440,693		$   3,631,360		3.53%



		Total Deficit/Surplus		$   600		$   151







		Net School Spending - Deficit



				FY2024		FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		School Budget		$   38,926,213		$   39,968,700		$   1,042,487		2.68%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		16,914,553		1,117,960		7.08%

		Total Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   56,883,253		$   2,160,447		3.95%



		DESE Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%



		Over Net School Spending		$   183,539		$   1,628,326





		Net School Spending History



		Fiscal Year		Amount		Increase		% Increase

		FY2025 - Net School Spending		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%

		FY2024 - Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   4,120,566		8.17%

		FY2023 - Net School Spending		$   50,418,701		$   4,360,138		9.47%

		FY2022 - Net School Spending		$   46,058,563		$   1,950,787		4.42%

		FY2021 - Net School Spending		$   44,107,776		$   1,680,793		3.96%





		Chapter 70 History



		Fiscal Year		Amount		Increase		% Increase

		FY2025 - Chapter 70		$   27,285,133		$   114,990		0.42%

		FY2024 - Chapter 70		$   27,170,143		$   2,851,983		11.73%

		FY2023 - Chapter 70		$   24,318,160		$   3,304,749		15.73%

		FY2022 - Chapter 70		$   21,013,411		$   885,047		4.40%

		FY2021 - Chapter 70		$   20,128,364		$   714,507		3.68%









		Net School Spending - with School Budget Cuts



				FY2024		FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		School Budget		$   38,926,213		$   39,293,700		$   367,487		0.94%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		16,833,554		1,036,961		6.56%

		Total Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   56,127,254		$   1,404,448		2.57%



		DESE Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%



		Over Net School Spending		$   183,539		$   872,327





		Future Budget Projections





		Revenues		Deficit 
FY25		$1.5M Cuts FY25		Est 
FY2026		Est 
FY2027

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   57,867,837		$   57,867,837		$   59,764,533		$   61,708,646

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,408,567		2,408,567		2,144,025		1,922,246

		Local Receipts		8,476,800		8,476,800		8,476,800		8,476,800

		State Aid		32,681,523		32,681,523		33,661,969		34,671,828

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,451,118		2,451,118		2,451,118		2,451,118

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Free Cash & One Time Revenues		0		2,055,000		1,100,000		1,100,000

		Trash Fee		0		0		3,000,000		3,000,000

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   104,385,845		$   106,440,845		$   111,098,444		$   113,830,638



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   21,096,794		$   20,515,682		$   21,106,759		$   21,714,977

		Regional Dispatch Center		475,000		475,000		630,000		645,750

		Refuse/Recycling		3,573,105		3,478,105		3,756,353		4,056,862

		Dracut School Budget		39,968,700		39,293,700		40,472,511		41,686,686

		Dracut Transportation		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,396,259		3,667,959

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		6,202,240		6,202,240		6,636,397		7,100,945

		Essex Vocational School		22,000		22,000		23,100		24,255

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,577,989		10,577,989		10,517,659		10,442,736

		Total Insurance & Benefits		22,880,417		22,731,293		24,485,313		26,378,903

		Total Expenses		$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693		$   111,024,351		$   115,719,073



		Total Deficit/Surplus		$   (3,555,084)		$   151		$   74,094		$   (1,888,435)



















		Employee		FY25 Rate		Sick 
Hours		Total				Vacation 
Hours		Total



		Stephen Enos		36.01		640		$   23,046				280		$   10,083

		Mary Lee Enos		35.47		840		$   29,795				250		$   8,868

		Patterson, Rich (Estimate Rate)		91.77		1620		$   167,019		Per Letter		245		$   22,484

		Martin, Kevin - Fire		41.17		960		$   39,527				240		$   9,882





		Total Buyback						$   259,387						$   51,316



		Total		$   310,703







Revenue

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		Summary of Revenues and Transfers



		Revenue Description		Department		Account Number		FY2018
Actual		FY2019
Actual		FY2020
Actual		FY2021
Actual		FY2022
Budgeted		FY2022
Actual 		FY2023
Budgeted		FY2023
Actual 		FY2024
Budgeted		FY2024
Actual		FY2025
Budgeted		FY2025
Budget



		Property Taxes

		Property Taxes		Tax Collector		01-146-4120-XXXX		$   43,464,696		$   45,239,089		$   47,299,384		$   49,164,236		$   50,832,350		$   50,832,350		$   52,482,060		$   52,482,060		$   54,327,962		$   54,327,962		$   56,041,792		$   56,041,792

		Levy Limit Increase 2 1/2%		Tax Collector		01-146-4110-XXXX		1,243,413		1,137,807		1,186,532		1,229,967		1,270,809		1,270,809		1,312,052		1,312,052		1,358,199		1,358,199		1,401,045		1,401,045

		New Growth		Tax Collector				776,804		811,211		550,847		403,705		378,901		378,901		533,850		533,850		355,631		355,631		425,000		425,000

		Exempt Debt		Tax Collector				2,865,190		2,933,242		2,941,128		2,917,226		3,086,635		3,086,635		2,892,042		2,892,042		2,780,081		2,780,081		2,408,567		2,408,567

		Total Property Taxes						$   48,350,103		$   50,121,349		$   51,977,891		$   53,715,134		$   55,568,695		$   55,568,695		$   57,220,004		$   57,220,004		$   58,821,873		$   58,821,873		$   60,276,404		$   60,276,404



		Other Taxes

		Motor Vehicle Excise Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4150-XXXX		$   4,978,606		$   4,945,945		$   4,828,892		$   4,924,151		$   4,747,300		$   4,928,696		$   4,747,300		$   5,131,328		$   4,782,200		$   666,323		$   4,900,000		$   4,900,000

		Boat Excise Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4160-XXXX		2,632		3,131		2,810		2,398		2,700		2,962		2,700		2,536		2,700		2,529		2,700		2,700

		Meals Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4199		388,451		467,773		419,861		411,866		345,000		469,787		345,000		535,067		345,000		272,096		450,000		450,000

		Payment in Lieu of Taxes		Tax Collector		01-146-4180-4180		20,744		21,302		22,833		29,506		23,000		23,498		21,000		23,220		21,000				21,000		21,000

		Total Other Taxes						$   5,390,433		$   5,438,151		$   5,274,396		$   5,367,921		$   5,118,000		$   5,424,943		$   5,116,000		$   5,692,151		$   5,150,900		$   940,948		$   5,373,700		$   5,373,700



		Cannabis Revenue

		Cannabis Excise Tax		Finance		01-146-4195-4481		$   -		$   -		$   - 0		$   291,299		$   809,200		1,226,581		$   1,250,000		$   1,377,094		$   1,300,000		$   607,670		$   1,275,000		$   1,275,000

		Impact Fees		Finance		01-146-4195-4480								242,623		0		1,400,827		0		1,355,601		0		646,377		0		0

		Total Cannabis Revenue						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   533,922		$   809,200		$   2,627,408		$   1,250,000		$   2,732,695		$   1,300,000		$   1,254,047		$   1,275,000		$   1,275,000



		Penalties & Interest / Investment Income

		Penalties & Interest		Tax Collector		01-145-4170-4171		$   149,154		$   200,803		$   162,779		$   228,254		$   160,000		84,004		$   145,000		$   183,288		$   135,000		$   95,071		$   125,000		$   125,000

		Investment Income		Finance		01-146-4800-4820		73,552		111,911		94,877		668,790		100,000		178,502		93,000		175,736		165,000		508,192		180,000		180,000

		Total Penalties/Interest/Investment Inc						$   222,706		$   312,714		$   257,656		$   897,044		$   260,000		$   262,506		$   238,000		$   359,024		$   300,000		$   603,263		$   305,000		$   305,000



		License & Permits

		Alcohol License		Selectmen		01-122-4400-4410		$   74,825		$   72,700		$   72,055		$   995		$   67,500		$   71,736		$   67,500		$   73,400		$   67,500		$   75,400		$   70,000		$   70,000

		Selectmen Licenses		Selectmen		01-122-4400-4420		4,375		6,025		3,825		1,800		3,150		4,075		3,100		4,450		3,100		2,850		3,500		3,500

		Fire Permits		Fire		01-220-4320-XXXX		0		0		0		4,930		0		5,190		2,000		0		2,000				0		0

		Building Permits		Building		01-241-4400-4450		538,259		587,165		491,045		377,395		362,850		444,039		350,000		381,370		380,000		347,177		475,000		475,000

		Sheet Metal Permits		Building		01-241-4400-4457		9,112		17,150		10,840		19,770		9,000		16,650		12,000		0		0		0		0		0

		Plumbing Permits		Gas & Plumbing		01-242-4400-4451		66,196		34,160		32,560		33,205		40,000		34,428		40,000		51,382		67,000		47,976		60,000		60,000

		Gas Permits		Gas & Plumbing		01-242-4400-4452		30,142		32,062		27,846		29,078		27,000		25,278		27,000		0		0		0		0		0

		Sealer of Weights		Weights		01-244-4400-4454		6,145		7,110		6,635		7,990		6,300		9,440		6,300		8,990		6,300		13,565		8,500		8,500

		Wiring Permits		Wiring		01-245-4400-4453		133,011		103,497		118,500		116,360		99,000		131,245		100,000		118,570		100,000		94,360		125,000		125,000

		Trench Permits		BOH		01-510-4320-4415		7,075		5,800		0		6,500		5,000		4,625		5,000		4,675		5,000		3,250		5,000		5,000

		Total License & Permits						$   869,140		$   865,669		$   763,306		$   598,023		$   619,800		$   746,706		$   612,900		$   642,837		$   630,900		$   584,578		$   747,000		$   747,000



		Department Revenue

		Ambulance		Town Manager		01-123-4370-4470		$   18,561		$   18,560		$   19,117		$   17,822		$   18,000		$   - 0		$   18,000		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

		Special Permit Fees		Selectmen		01-123-4370-4470						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   450		$   - 0		$   1,300		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Assessors List & Copy		Assessors		01-141-4320-4411		7,650		8,238		12,700		10,425		9,000		8,200		9,000		9,050		9,000		4,375		9,000		9,000

		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		Finance								0		0		0		11,506		0		87,658		180,000		293,953		90,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		90,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one

		Tax Title Fees		Treasurer		01-145-4170-4174-76		17,152		3,353		4,911		5,795		0		63,432		0		2,404		0		4,602		0		0

		Demand Fees		Tax Collector		01-146-4170-4179		132,875		149,842		84,105		130,278		131,800		141,086		120,000		119,278		120,000		58,050		110,000		110,000

		MV Clears		Tax Collector		01-146-4170-4440		31,360		32,980		39,440		21,560		30,000		28,940		27,000		31,540		27,000		15,530		27,000		27,000

		Municipal Lien Certificate 		Tax Collector		01-146-4320-4408		36,700		28,001		34,225		40,225		35,000		30,900		31,500		18,100		15,000		6,850		15,000		15,000

		MVX Warrant Fee		Tax Collector		01-146-4370		34,610		41,140		27,635		25,435		40,000		32,563		25,000		31,815		25,000		19,700		30,000		30,000

		Dog Licenses		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4424		18,507		17,177		13,381		13,096		14,000		12,927		15,300		15,783		15,300		5,653		15,000		15,000

		Business Certification		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4426		5,120		5,760		4,570		5,640		5,000		7,180		5,000		5,430		5,000		2,561		5,000		5,000

		Birth Death & Marriage Cert.		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4428		25,730		27,570		26,800		25,510		24,000		30,220		25,000		28,941		25,000		2,070		25,000		25,000

		Marriage License		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4427		3,842		4,170		3,900		5,850		6,000		4,320		6,000		4,660		6,000		13,645		6,000		6,000

		Miscellaneous 		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-XXXX		5,419		4,716		3,053		2,516		0		5,807		0		3,152		0		8,110		0		0

		Planning Board Fees		Planning		01-175-4320-4401		2,225		3,217		13,625		4,375		5,000		1,400		1,500		7,525		1,500				2,500		2,500

		Board of Appeal Fees		Board of Appeals		01-176-4320-4402		7,455		4,260		4,066		3,600		5,000		4,170		500		8,035		500				4,000		4,000

		Admin Fee - Detail		Police		01-210-4320-4412		47,240		160,033		54,397		73,649		50,000		66,824		65,000		52,899		65,000		37,418		65,000		65,000

		Fire Arm ID		Police		01-210-4320-4437		10,551		13,950		9,175		30,050		11,000		8,413		9,000		15,988		9,000		10,113		9,000		9,000

		Miscellaneous 		Police		01-210-4320-XXXX		0		9,140		17,800		70		0		0		0		0		0				0		0

		Admin Fee - Detail		Fire		01-220-4320-4413		812		836		2,044		516		1,000		1,255		900		3,309		900		468		1,000		1,000

		Propane Storage Permits		Fire		01-220-4320-4441		750		1,300		825		725		1,000		630		1,000		900		1,000		800		1,000		1,000

		Smoke Detector		Fire		01-220-4320-4449		35,130		30,325		27,115		33,640		25,000		29,100		15,900		24,285		15,900		11,675		20,000		20,000

		Miscellaneous 		Fire		01-220-4320-XXXX		150		3,655		395		65		0		30,985		0		4,555		0		3,585		0		0

		Engineering Revenue		Engineering		01-410-4370-4405		4,343		350		70		0		200		4,920		450		0		450				450		450

		Street Opening Fee		DPW		01-420-4320-4407		4,600		3,900		3,400		5,300		3,300		3,750		3,150		4,200		3,150		500		3,150		3,150

		Board of Health		BOH		01-510-4320-4406		27,825		25,825		47,569		27,946		35,000		32,875		25,000		34,630		25,000		32,827		25,000		25,000

		Total Department Revenue						$   478,607		$   598,297		$   454,318		$   484,087		$   449,300		$   561,403		$   404,200		$   514,587		$   549,700		$   533,785		$   463,100		$   463,100



		Fines & Fees

		RMV - Tickets & Citations		Treasurer		01-145-4680-4772		$   45,616		$   60,011		$   31,979		$   10,380		$   12,500		$   10,692		$   16,000		$   6,517		$   12,000		$   3,643		$   7,000		$   7,000

		Court Fines		Treasurer		01-145-4770-4681		1,815		5,030		2,747		2,275		1,000		285		1,000		590		500		130		500		500

		Animal Control Officer Fines		Animal Control		01-292-4770-4773		3,092		2,980		605		509		2,400		285		0		311		0				0		0

		Other Misc. Fees		Other		01-999-4800-4856		0		0		0		1,325		0		0		0		14,060		0		450		0		0

		Parking Tickets		Police		01-210-4770-4435		2,015		1,968		1,819		716		500		1,492		1,000		557		1,000		181		500		500

		Total Fines & Fees						$   52,538		$   69,989		$   37,150		$   15,205		$   16,400		$   12,754		$   18,000		$   22,035		$   13,500		$   4,404		$   8,000		$   8,000



		Other Local Receipt Revenue

		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		Schools		01-300-4580-4462		$   423,824		$   280,331		$   174,103		$   142,960		$   143,000		$   414,220		$   125,000		$   250,669		$   150,000		$   146,183		$   150,000		$   150,000

		Betterment Robbins 		Tax Collector		01-146-4750-XXXX		134,103		182,736		72,730		29,027		29,000		39,355		10,000		17,755		10,000		6,885		10,000		10,000

		40U Assessments		BOH								0		0		0		0		0		19,459		0		77,968		0		0

		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		Finance		01-999-4800-4840		5,931		9,410		5,353		4,695		0		9,532		0		100,353		0		8,368		0		0

		Miscellaneous Non-Recurring Rev		Finance				39,677		200,764		96,283		55,331		0		366,125		0		43,231		0		15,898		0		0

		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		COA		01-541-4730-4409		86,717		146,308		119,234		101,793		0		146,468		100,000		141,267		125,000		66,872		145,000		145,000



		Total Other Revenue						$   690,252		$   819,549		$   467,703		$   333,806		$   172,000		$   975,700		$   235,000		$   572,734		$   285,000		$   322,174		$   305,000		$   305,000



		Total Local Receipts						$   7,703,676		$   8,104,369		$   7,254,529		$   8,230,008		$   7,444,700		$   10,611,420		$   7,874,100		$   10,536,063		$   8,230,000		$   4,243,200		$   8,476,800		$   8,476,800



		State Aid

		School Choice		Selectmen		01-122-4640-4682		$   203,974		$   157,345		$   173,361		$   106,000		$   108,688		$   108,688		$   91,809		$   91,809		$   70,774		$   70,774		$   80,224		$   80,224

		State Owned Land		Selectmen		01-122-4660-4611		32,907		36,938		42,872		44,744		52,283		52,283		67,109		67,109		79,298		39,606		79,679		79,679

		Local Aid - UGGA		Selectmen		01-122-4660-4671		3,500,184		3,622,690		3,720,503		3,720,503		3,850,721		3,850,721		4,058,660		4,058,660		4,188,537		2,094,264		4,314,193		4,314,193

		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		Town Manager		01-123-4600-4663		306,530		215,967		117,133		118,053		118,862		116,596		100,306		73,297		73,039		39,828		82,992		82,992

		Charter School		Schools		01-300-4620-4617		516,050		315,592		301,754		589,158		593,045		729,201		507,894		794,819		441,695		260,274		608,463		608,463

		Chapter 70		Schools		01-300-4620-4621		19,182,047		19,297,217		19,420,739		21,404,339		21,013,411		21,013,411		24,318,160		24,318,160		27,170,143		13,585,068		27,285,133		27,285,133

		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		Finance		01-820-4610-4615		0		0		0		0		0		62,248		0		24,598		0		10,788		0		0

		Elderly Abatements		Finance		01-820-4610-4616		171,342		143,852		37,650		38,085		176,792		273,150		188,454		277,425		184,611		0		148,920		148,920

		Library Offset		Library				39,940		41,293		46,391		55,333		59,639		59,639		73,973		73,973		80,645		80,645		81,919		81,919

		Total State Aid						$   23,952,974		$   23,830,894		$   23,860,403		$   26,076,215		$   25,973,441		$   26,265,937		$   29,406,365		$   29,779,850		$   32,288,742		$   16,181,247		$   32,681,523		$   32,681,523



		Enterprise Funds & Community Preservation

		Sewer		Sewer				$   7,760,378		$   7,442,708		$   7,304,519		$   7,679,369		$   6,979,168		$   7,621,642		$   7,220,566		$   7,445,744		$   7,442,419		$   3,644,201		$   7,492,276		$   7,492,276

		Sewer Retained Earnings		Sewer				0		0		0		0		0		0		1,560,000		1,560,000		500,000		500,000		200,000		200,000

		Water		Water				1,297,662		1,453,876		1,530,780		1,745,296		1,400,100		1,579,135		1,668,977		1,935,247		1,633,887		850,809		1,883,026		1,883,026

		Water Retained Earnings		Water				0		0		0				84,028		84,028		150,000		150,000		100,000		100,000		0		0

		Storm Water		Storm Water				0		343		3,593		0		0		0		0		18,494		0		10,640		0		0

		Storm Water Retained Earnings		Storm Water				0		0		0		0		50,000		50,000		220,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000

		PEG Access		PEG				0		0		0		0		372,674		669,705		500,406		595,878		496,925		265,744		480,000		480,000

		PEG Access Retained Earnings		PEG  				0		0		0		0		0		0		33,000		33,000		0		0		0		0

		Community Preservation		CPA				1,135,037		1,928,489		1,292,658		1,451,630		1,891,415		1,674,985		1,856,725		1,856,725		808,996		931,636		564,990		564,990

		Community Preservation Articles		CPA				1,246,668		50,000		0		178,500		239,000		239,000		360,000		360,000		895,000				0		0

		Total Enterprise & CPA						$   11,439,745		$   10,875,416		$   10,131,550		$   11,054,795		$   11,016,385		$   11,918,496		$   13,569,674		$   14,105,088		$   12,027,227		$   6,453,030		$   10,770,292		$   10,770,292



		Transfers & Other

		Other Articles/Special Revenue		Finance				$   882,793		$   707,536		$   105,319		$   46,650		$   917,833		$   917,833		$   582,600		$   582,600		$   90,000		$   90,000		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Solar Panel Funding		Finance								$   - 0		$   - 0		0		0		0		0		2,350,000		2,350,000		0		0

		Transfer (Grant & SRO & School Lunch)		Finance								$   - 0		$   - 0		0		0		0		0		270,000		270,000		300,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
School Cafeteria Transfer		300,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
School Cafeteria Transfer. Stone revised to $300K

																												

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		Transfer Sewer Enterprise		Sewer				106,000		106,000		106,000		150,000		195,000		195,000		561,000		561,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000

		Transfer Water Enterprise		Water				77,509		77,509		77,509		100,000		100,000		100,000		163,000		163,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000

		Equipment Stabilization Fund		Finance				0		0		0		0		0		0		10,000		10,000		0		0		0		0

		Town Hall Reserve		Finance				94,804		94,804		94,804		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756

		Conservation Fund/Performance Bonds		Conservation				5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		8,925		8,925		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		OPIOID Stabilization Fund		Finance								0		0		0		0		0		0		60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Free Cash Capital		Finance				0		225,000		1,555,829		2,625,400		1,898,000		1,898,000		4,147,625		4,147,625		3,098,000		3,098,000		0		0

		Free Cash Equipment Stabilization Fund		Finance												403,500		403,500		500,000		500,000		0		0		0		0

		Free Cash Other		Finance				0		0		0		342,693		528,834		528,834		525,000		525,000		1,145,000		1,145,000		500,000		500,000

		Free Cash - Balance Operating Budget		Finance										0		0		0				0		0		0		0		1,705,000

		Transfer Special Revenue Funds		Finance										0		0		0				0		0		0		0		350,000

		Chapter 90 Reimbursement		DPW				555,210		1,165,044		798,082		14,819		787,700		787,700		815,467		815,467		818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362

		Total Transfers & Other						$   1,721,316		$   2,380,893		$   2,742,543		$   3,371,318		$   4,922,623		$   4,922,623		$   7,400,373		$   7,400,373		$   8,954,118		$   8,954,118		$   2,801,118		$   4,856,118



		Total Revenue & Transfers						$   93,167,813		$   95,312,921		$   95,966,916		$   102,447,470		$   104,925,844		$   109,287,170		$   115,470,516		$   119,041,378		$   120,321,960		$   94,653,469		$   115,006,137		$   117,061,137













Summary

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		Summary of Revenue & Expenditures



		Department/Description		FY2020
Actual		FY2021
Actual		FY2022
Actual		FY2023
Budgeted		FY2023
Actual		FY2024
Budget		FY2024
Actual
a/o 02/23/24		FY20225
Budget 
Request		% 
Change 



		Revenues/Transfers

		Property Taxes		$   51,977,891		$   53,715,134		$   55,568,695		$   57,220,004		$   57,220,004		$   58,821,873		$   58,821,873		$   60,276,404		2.47%

		Other Taxes		5,274,396		5,367,921		5,424,943		5,116,000		5,692,151		5,150,900		940,948		5,373,700		4.33%

		Cannabis 		0		533,922		2,627,408		1,250,000		2,732,695		1,300,000		1,254,047		1,275,000		-1.92%

		Penalties/Interest & Investment Income		257,656		897,044		262,506		238,000		359,024		300,000		603,263		305,000		1.67%

		License & Permits		763,306		598,023		746,706		612,900		642,837		630,900		584,578		747,000		18.40%

		Department Revenue		454,318		484,087		561,403		404,200		514,587		549,700		533,785		463,100		-15.75%

		Fines & Fees		37,150		15,205		12,754		18,000		22,035		13,500		4,404		8,000		-40.74%

		Other Local Revenue		467,703		333,806		975,700		235,000		572,734		285,000		322,174		305,000		7.02%

		State Aid		23,860,403		26,076,215		26,265,937		29,406,365		29,779,850		32,288,742		16,181,247		32,681,523		1.22%

		Enterprise Funds		8,838,892		9,424,665		10,004,510		11,352,949		11,888,363		10,323,231		5,521,394		10,205,302		-1.14%

		Community Preservation		1,292,658		1,630,130		1,913,985		2,216,725		2,216,725		1,703,996		931,636		564,990		-66.84%

		Transfer from Other Articles/Funds		205,123		138,406		1,009,589		1,188,281		688,281		451,756		451,756		391,756		-13.28%

		Transfer from Enterprise Fund		183,509		250,000		295,000		724,000		724,000		1,031,000		1,031,000		1,031,000		0.00%

		Free Cash 		1,555,829		2,968,093		2,830,334		4,672,625		5,172,625		4,243,000		4,243,000		500,000		-88.22%

		One Time Rev/Free Cash Bal Budget		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,055,000		100.00%

		OPIOID & Other Funds 		0		0		0		0		0		2,410,000		2,410,000		60,000		-97.51%

		Chapter 90		798,082		14,819		787,700		815,467		815,467		818,362		818,362		818,362		0.00%



		Total Revenues		$   95,966,916		$   102,447,470		$   109,287,171		$   115,470,516		$   119,041,378		$   120,321,960		$   94,653,469		$   117,061,137		-2.71%



		Expenditures

		Town Moderator 		$   550		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		$   550		$   275		$   550		0.00%

		Selectmen 		85,956		87,207		83,707		103,199		94,295		105,375		57,891		98,806		-6.23%

		Town Manager 		354,596		295,924		303,324		333,812		333,115		368,272		218,112		365,940		-0.63%

		Finance Committee 		818		2,074		1,426		1,800		1,591		1,800		363		1,800		0.00%

		Asst. Town Manager/Finance Director		197,250		267,052		399,876		440,623		420,194		466,285		308,201		474,729		1.81%

		Assessors 		358,749		246,199		272,505		237,473		232,010		222,891		136,151		230,592		3.45%

		Treasurer 		403,172		374,086		192,714		211,072		211,022		222,092		138,942		226,322		1.90%

		Tax Collector 		239,749		205,221		178,342		193,069		169,073		193,544		119,399		193,626		0.04%

		Legal Department 		260,947		209,975		200,130		290,000		303,838		290,000		105,896		290,000		0.00%

		Human Resources 		107,121		113,004		80,356		88,865		79,026		78,561		48,454		79,207		0.82%

		Informational Technology 		188,173		357,687		287,897		439,934		432,971		438,340		253,414		435,317		-0.69%

		Town Clerk 		268,944		245,258		250,556		228,543		226,839		241,110		161,201		242,014		0.37%

		Elections & Registrations 		79,054		111,941		65,118		113,508		113,171		117,112		50,871		115,366		-1.49%

		Conservation Commission 		56,182		59,868		65,136		70,492		67,893		35,324		22,550		36,448		3.18%

		Planning Board 		103,776		105,413		167,283		174,358		173,750		218,284		140,868		149,530		-31.50%

		Zoning Board of Appeals 		6,282		3,664		2,874		8,500		2,377		8,300		2,170		5,700		-31.33%

		Building Maintenance 		329,285		384,254		443,700		634,665		629,114		855,380		398,369		816,218		-4.58%

		Town/School Insurance Premiums 		492,137		504,357		610,410		652,000		650,491		735,000		646,727		845,250		15.00%

		Permanent Building Committee 		0		115		15		200		0		100		0		0		-100.00%

		Total General Government		$   3,532,741		$   3,573,851		$   3,605,641		$   4,222,663		$   4,141,320		$   4,598,319		$   2,809,855		$   4,607,414		0.20%

		Police Department 		$   4,735,307		$   4,799,643		$   5,168,061		$   5,400,407		$   5,373,899		$   5,634,266		$   3,419,454		$   5,749,139		2.04%

		Fire Department 		4,406,364		4,529,620		5,042,366		4,889,140		4,708,854		4,932,811		2,926,672		4,867,710		-1.32%

		Regional Dispatch Center		0		0		0		0		0		280,000		279,609		475,000		0.00%

		Building 		207,606		209,187		221,328		260,242		233,842		259,599		148,617		245,688		-5.36%

		Plumbing & Gas 		30,607		31,409		36,230		35,314		33,339		37,894		22,000		38,722		2.19%

		Sealer of Weights 		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		11,000		12,500		47.06%

		Wiring 		32,799		33,334		38,096		37,675		37,233		34,620		20,546		39,458		13.97%

		Emergency Management 		26,498		16,456		11,171		20,110		16,208		20,000		6,126		19,500		-2.50%

		Animal Control  		46,748		35,154		86,897		89,801		71,231		82,542		45,421		78,801		-4.53%

		Total Public Safety		$   9,494,429		$   9,663,303		$   10,612,648		$   10,741,188		$   10,483,106		$   11,290,232		$   6,879,446		$   11,526,518		2.09%

		Town of Dracut Schools		$   33,050,000		$   34,301,960		$   35,585,350		$   39,230,000		$   39,225,932		$   41,905,213		$   20,851,894		$   42,438,384		1.27%

		Greater Lowell Tech High School		4,668,368		4,840,368		4,714,833		5,203,393		5,203,393		5,374,000		3,240,261		6,202,240		15.41%

		Essex Angie		17,759		20,030		24,923		35,000		20,516		17,000		22,155		22,000		29.41%

		Total Education		$   37,736,127		$   39,162,358		$   40,325,105		$   44,468,393		$   44,449,841		$   47,296,213		$   24,114,311		$   48,662,624		2.89%

		Engineering 		$   211,014		$   195,346		$   240,877		$   289,032		$   278,682		$   182,553		$   51,249		$   186,103		1.94%

		Public Works 		238,442		238,851		258,239		259,349		251,805		237,968		155,198		240,856		1.21%

		Highway Maintenance 		1,078,884		1,286,081		1,303,502		1,307,128		1,153,942		1,262,043		680,945		1,263,551		0.12%

		Snow & Ice		794,781		788,613		1,079,783		648,000		648,000		588,000		688,841		588,000		0.00%

		Street Lighting 		121,922		106,008		106,477		120,000		112,331		105,000		48,177		105,000		0.00%

		Tree Department 		194,756		250,071		286,499		279,798		262,305		283,348		178,148		228,549		-19.34%

		Vehicle Maintenance 		420,458		388,901		904,587		540,979		579,476		499,504		423,655		570,520		14.22%

		Solid Waste 		2,406,703		2,452,523		2,487,160		2,873,000		2,897,055		3,196,000		1,774,955		3,490,205		9.21%

		Cemetery Division 		68,340		61,900		78,291		109,073		82,875		71,929		40,702		67,789		-5.76%

		Total Department of Public Works		$   5,535,300		$   5,768,294		$   6,745,414		$   6,426,358		$   6,266,470		$   6,426,345		$   4,041,870		$   6,740,574		4.89%

		Board of Health 		$   410,862		$   189,383		$   233,652		$   236,569		$   235,351		$   256,483		$   156,271		$   242,548		-5.43%

		Council on Aging 		320,433		313,352		352,043		345,192		326,483		311,101		161,488		299,730		-3.66%

		Veteran Services 		213,919		194,110		172,779		218,923		173,146		216,176		103,938		198,377		-8.23%

		Total Health & Human Service		$   945,214		$   696,844		$   758,474		$   800,684		$   734,980		$   783,760		$   421,697		$   740,656		-5.50%

		Library 		$   773,184		$   722,487		$   832,601		$   848,362		$   844,168		$   874,078		$   601,653		$   885,242		1.28%

		Recreation 		96,661		83,269		91,957		110,842		99,844		154,140		86,287		137,302		-10.92%

		Veteran Organization 		1,382		1,150		17,227		5,500		5,491		10,000		0		5,000		-50.00%

		Parks 		39,252		72,139		78,603		68,400		58,247		39,300		34,153		23,900		-39.19%

		Open Space 		0		0		3,252		5,100		1,974		5,100		186		2,700		-47.06%

		Historical Commission 		11,552		8,408		11,581		9,380		9,337		3,800		3,404		2,000		-47.37%

		Total Culture and Recreation		$   922,031		$   887,453		$   1,035,221		$   1,047,584		$   1,019,062		$   1,086,418		$   725,682		$   1,056,143		-2.79%

		Debt Service  		$   4,561,362		$   4,072,545		$   4,424,339		$   4,302,271		$   4,236,645		$   4,149,591		$   3,236,336		$   3,747,519		-9.69%

		Insurance & Benefits		15,959,725		16,401,428		16,281,165		18,493,833		17,948,888		20,265,000		15,656,460		21,886,043		8.00%

		Reserves & Sick Leave Buyback		120,852		183,247		335,661		351,960		349,187		912,201		209,606		1,082,924		18.72%

		Total Debt, I/B , Reserve & Buyback		$   20,641,939		$   20,657,219		$   21,041,165		$   23,148,064		$   22,534,720		$   25,326,792		$   19,102,401		$   26,716,486		5.49%



		Total General Fund Expenditures		$   78,807,781		$   80,409,323		$   84,123,668		$   90,854,934		$   89,629,500		$   96,808,079		$   58,095,262		$   100,050,415		3.35%



		State Assessments & Charges		$   3,577,691		$   3,866,316		$   4,028,586		$   3,856,766		$   4,485,182		$   4,339,554		$   2,628,906		$   4,752,625		9.52%

		Other Expenses & Transfers		3,598,057		3,687,708		5,108,451		6,472,636		6,472,636		6,781,921		6,781,921		1,242,845		-81.67%



		Total All General Fund Expenditures		$   85,983,529		$   87,963,347		$   93,260,705		$   101,184,336		$   100,587,318		$   107,929,554		$   67,506,089		$   106,045,885		-1.75%



		Storm Water Enterprise Fund		$   200,445		$   420,946		$   605,988		$   486,779		$   374,510		$   429,579		$   224,655		$   394,808		-8.09%

		Community Preservation		715,215		599,696		1,002,891		2,236,725		1,190,085		1,703,996		1,550,294		564,990		-66.84%

		Sewer Enterprise		6,175,725		6,198,464		6,839,128		8,780,566		8,779,455		7,942,419		7,411,179		7,692,276		-3.15%

		Water Enterprise		1,139,918		1,492,675		1,489,886		1,817,977		1,390,686		1,733,887		1,131,248		1,883,026		8.60%

		PEG Access Enterprise		0		0		302,674		533,406		533,406		496,925		372,694		480,000		-3.41%



		Total Enterprise & CPA		$   8,231,303		$   8,711,781		$   10,240,566		$   13,855,453		$   12,268,142		$   12,306,807		$   10,690,071		$   11,015,100		-10.50%



		Total Expenditures		$   94,214,832		$   96,675,129		$   103,501,271		$   115,039,789		$   112,855,459		$   120,236,361		$   78,196,160		$   117,060,985		-2.64%









Dept Notes-Cont Request

		Summary - Department Budgets 

		Contingency Request



		Department		Account		Description		Amount		Reason













		Department Notes



		Department		Discussion

		Assessors		Contract approximately $93,900, for reval. Vision. RRC personal property Contract, $10K. Reduce line and contract services.  Increase 2k for service contracts. Ashley need to retake the exam, as she failed the first time.  Look at those exemptions for oportunities for elderly and veterans. Do research for this and if it is reimbursable from the state.

		Treasurer		Pay $300 Stipend at the end of year for Auto. Discussed Shawn and the position. Shawn continues to use sick time, and it could affect her in the future for that position.

		Collector		Kelly and Ryan look at fees of what they are charging, on demands for Excise

		Human Resources

		Informational
 Technology		Windows 10 End of Life October 25.  5 MDT not supported in Fire Department. Microsoft Office 2016 end of Life.  Add the G3 licenses for 232 for 116 licenses to service contracts.  Add 50K for ARPA.

		Town Clerk		Town Clerk office would be willing to take Comp time instead of overtime, we would extend it for 2 months after the close of election.  There will be one layoff in Town Clerk if it comes to that.   Use Town employees to assist with Elections.  Reviewed a list of employees with Jayne. Use work off employees to assist.

		Conservation
& Recreation

		Planning

		Building
Maintenance		Eliminate the Assistant Director position, and fill the custodian position once this position is eliminated.  Shut down water park and bathrooms at Veterans Park.  Stock up on Custodial Supplies at the end of FY2024. Stock up on uniforms and other supplies. Preassure Wash Buildings, Gutter at Town Hall.  

		Police
Department		Remove Allard, and add patrol. Remove Kate, Chief indicated he is going to be okay with this. Hire vacant Patrol, for Kate.  Once hea.r Todd, hire vacant. Fix some employees, which has incorrect employees. Summary of what happens when we don't fill with overtime, and backfill.  Mchinery and Equipment zero out, and new hire onboarding. Look at the Copy Machines, and leases. Rivard Trailer, get information for Peter from Barbara. Training Room Upgrade, Chief to get a price for the Roll Call TRaining Room updgrade, in the Capital Plan. Technology Upgrades, Chief to get pricing on this. Discussion with CABOT for IOD. Look at the Alarm Fee - revisit False Alarm.  Give us a list of these fees, and what that will recoup. 

		Fire
Department
&
Emergency
Management		Reduced Tuition Reimbursement, increase contracts for new software.  Reduced OT by $75k and eliminated Fire Inspector.  Fire Station 1 needs a roof.  Engine 3, will be due to be replace in 2030.  Capital Request form for this.  

		Building 
(includes
Plumbing
/Electrical)		Warren might be going to Lowell, we would hire similar to Landers.  Crystal is going to look at the permit fees, and compare to vision and general ledger.  Ann discussed Crystal and covering in Recreation, and Dan asked if there could be a stipend.  Ann indicated there was down time, and we need this help, with the budget cuts.

		DPW
(all budgets)		Cut one stipend for Animal Control Stipend from 2 to 1, increase to $1800, with a 2 hour min call in.  Ed to discuss to Jimmy Williams. Cut the vacant position for now. Donald Chesnut, not performing will be terminating in January.  Cut overtime $13K, and Part time hours. Merge all budgets in one DPW Budget.  Cut 2 laborers and keep foreman. Ed to look at Line by Line for Animal Control. use Boule Park funds to purchase fertilizer. Possibly hiring Steve Enos to be fertilizer expert.  Ed has three guys who are looking to go for this license.  DRacut Water Supply and Housing with assisting with funding for Fuel.  Compost Site Sticker for disposal

		Engineering

		Board of
Health		Mary Lee is retiring in November, we could replace this position at a 7, instead of an 8.  The position doesn't do anything that jusitfy an 8. She does more administrative cost.  

		Council on
Aging		Allocate Formula Grant more funds to salary, eliminate the Full Time Bus Driver, Allocate more funds to Part Time Bus Driver.  Medical and Groceries, are priority.  All other drives are secondary, and could be eliminated.  2 Full Time bus driver, 1 part time driver.  Admin position could be eliminated.  Veterans Budget, charge supplies from there to COA. 

		Veterans 


		Library		MBLC Assessment is going up to $74,826, the Assessment is going up 15%.  State Aid, Determined based on three factors; MAR (average 3 FY, and get average), You can do a waiver on MOD, but you have to make up for it in the end.  It only buys you time.  2nd requirement is hours 59 hours 6 days a week, based on a 39 week period.  What is the requirements for the other 13 weeks in the year.  3rd requirement, 13% of budget goes to Dues and Publications. MAR for FY25 is less than what $878K.   Need to replace public area desk, and redesign 2nd floor for teen.  Appetite to use state aid. Camera in Library installing them.  There are people looking for other jobs in the Library, due to the budget issues they are hearing about.  Lack of staff will cause the library to close due to coverage.  Ann indicated that closing the building would be okay due to the current circumstances.  Closing a Library would result in patrons not being able to take out materials from other libraries.  Use state aid, use $40K

		Water & 
Sewer		Joe, Grade 9 Step 4, license by July 1, 2025. Once get license bump 4 step.  If Grade is not achieved, drop Grade 8.  Donna Retiring in the next year.  

				Town Counsel

				Shawn McKennie - Termination

				Custodian Ladder

				Peter MCAD





UPLOAD

		Revenue Funds

		AccountNumber		AccountName		Allocated		Expended		Total Summary

		01-122-4320-4420-0000		Spec Perm Filing Fees		$0		$1,300		$1,300

		01-122-4400-4410-0000		Alcohol License		($67,500)		$75,400		$75,400

		01-122-4400-4420-0000		Selectmen Licenses		($3,100)		$2,850		$2,850

		01-122-4640-4682-0000		School Choice		$0		$0

		01-122-4660-4611-0000		State Owned Land		($79,298)		$39,606		$39,606

		01-122-4660-4671-0000		UGGA		($4,188,537)		$2,094,264		$2,094,264

		01-123-4600-4663-0000		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		($73,039)		$39,828		$39,828

		01-135-4800-0000-0000		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$293,953		$293,953

		01-141-4320-4411-0000		Assessors List & Copy		($9,000)		$4,375		$4,375

		01-145-4145-4143-0000		Tax Sale Auction (Foreclosed Property)		$0		$131,396

		01-145-4170-4171-0000		Penalty & Interest - RE & PP Taxes		($135,000)		$60,611

		01-145-4170-4172-0000		Penalty & Interest - MV Excise		$0		$25,783

		01-145-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - Tax Title		$0		$11,716

		01-145-4170-4174-0000		Penalty & Interest Tax Title Release		$0		($3,039)		$95,071

		01-145-4170-4176-0000		Tax Title Fees		$0		$4,602		$4,602

		01-145-4680-4465-0000		Land Court Refunds		$0		$450		$450

		01-145-4680-4772-0000		RMV - Tickets & Citations		($12,000)		$3,643		$3,643

		01-145-4770-4681-0000		Court Fines		($500)		$130		$130

		01-146-4110-2021-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2021		$0		$18

		01-146-4110-2022-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2022		$0		$83

		01-146-4110-2023-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2023		$0		$2,919

		01-146-4110-2024-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2024		($1,310,493)		$759,726

		01-146-4120-2020-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2020		$0		$1,844

		01-146-4120-2021-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2021		$0		$20,116

		01-146-4120-2022-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2022		$0		$39,726

		01-146-4120-2023-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2023		$0		$361,425

		01-146-4120-2024-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2024		($57,510,779)		$30,477,898

		01-146-4125-4142-0000		Tax Liens Redeemed		$0		$44,056

		01-146-4145-2024-0000		Pro Rated FY24 Taxes - Auction Property		$0		$6,226

		01-146-4150-0000-0000		Prior Years MVE Taxes Received		$0		$6,060

		01-146-4150-2017-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2017		$0		($84)

		01-146-4150-2018-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2018		$0		($1,215)

		01-146-4150-2019-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2019		$0		$1,794

		01-146-4150-2020-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2020		$0		$4,158

		01-146-4150-2021-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2021		$0		$16,128

		01-146-4150-2022-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2022		$0		$45,145

		01-146-4150-2023-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2023		$0		$594,338

		01-146-4150-2024-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2024		($4,782,200)		$0		$666,323

		01-146-4160-2022-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue Prev Year		$0		$277

		01-146-4160-2023-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2023		($2,700)		$2,252		$2,529

		01-146-4170-4179-0000		Demand Fees		($120,000)		$58,050		$58,050

		01-146-4170-4440-0000		MV Clears		($27,000)		$15,530		$15,530

		01-146-4180-4180-0000		Payment in Lieu of Taxes - DHA		($21,000)		$0

		01-146-4195-4480-0000		Cannabis Impact Fees		$0		$646,377		$646,377

		01-146-4195-4481-0000		Cannabis Excise Tax		($1,300,000)		$607,670		$607,670

		01-146-4199-0000-0000		Local Meals Tax		($345,000)		$272,096		$272,096

		01-146-4320-4408-0000		Municipal Lien Certificate Fee		($15,000)		$6,850		$6,850

		01-146-4370-0000-0000		MVX Warrant Fee		($25,000)		$19,700		$19,700

		01-146-4750-0000-0000		Betterment Robbins		($10,000)		$0

		01-146-4750-1411-0000		Unapportioned Betterment		$0		$5,130

		01-146-4750-2023-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY23		$0		$1,755		$6,885

		01-146-4800-4820-0000		Investment Earnings		($165,000)		$508,192		$508,192

		01-161-4320-4417-0000		Raffle		$0		$175

		01-161-4320-4418-0000		Copies of Reports		$0		$32

		01-161-4320-4424-0000		Dog Licenses		($15,300)		$5,653		$5,653

		01-161-4320-4425-0000		LATE FEES-TOWN CLERK		$0		$100

		01-161-4320-4426-0000		Business Certification		($5,000)		$2,561		$2,561

		01-161-4320-4427-0000		Marriage License		($6,000)		$2,070		$2,070

		01-161-4320-4428-0000		Copy of Birth Death & Marriage Cer		($25,000)		$13,645		$13,645

		01-161-4320-4429-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries		$0		$396

		01-161-4320-4477-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries Admin Fee		$0		$48

		01-161-4320-4479-0000		Notary Fees		$0		$240

		01-175-4320-4401-0000		Planning Board Fees		($1,500)		$1,050

		01-176-4320-4402-0000		Board of Appeal Fees		($500)		$6,070		$8,110

		01-210-4320-4412-0000		Police - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($65,000)		$37,418		$37,418

		01-210-4320-4437-0000		Fire Arm ID		($9,000)		$10,113		$10,113

		01-210-4770-4435-0000		Parking Tickets		($1,000)		$181		$181

		01-220-4320-4413-0000		Fire - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($900)		$468		$468

		01-220-4320-4441-0000		Propane Storage Permits		($1,000)		$800		$800

		01-220-4320-4442-0000		Fire Reports		$0		$10

		01-220-4320-4443-0000		Oil Burner Inspections		$0		$1,300

		01-220-4320-4444-0000		Blasting		$0		$300

		01-220-4320-4449-0000		Smoke Detector		($15,900)		$11,675		$11,675

		01-220-4320-4456-0000		Sprinkler		$0		$1,575

		01-220-4320-4478-0000		Other FD Permits		($2,000)		$0

		01-220-4770-4458-0000		Fire - Code Enforcement		$0		$400		$3,585

		01-241-4400-4450-0000		Building Permits		($380,000)		$347,177		$347,177

		01-241-4400-4457-0000		Sheet Metal Permits		$0		$0

		01-242-4400-4451-0000		Plumbing & Gas Permits		($67,000)		$47,976		$47,976

		01-242-4400-4452-0000		Gas Permits		$0		$0

		01-244-4400-4454-0000		Sealer of Weights		($6,300)		$13,565		$13,565

		01-245-4400-4453-0000		Electrical Permits		($100,000)		$94,360		$94,360

		01-292-4770-4773-0000		Dog Officer Fines		$0		$401

		01-300-4580-4462-0000		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		($150,000)		$146,183		$146,183

		01-300-4620-4617-0000		Charter School		($441,695)		$260,274		$260,274

		01-300-4620-4621-0000		Chapter 70		($27,170,143)		$13,585,068		$13,585,068

		01-410-4370-4405-0000		Engineering Revenue		($450)		$0

		01-420-4320-4407-0000		Street Opening Fee		($3,150)		$500		$500

		01-510-4320-4406-0000		Board of Health		($25,000)		$32,085		$32,085

		01-510-4320-4415-0000		BOH - Trench Permit		($5,000)		$3,250		$3,250

		01-510-4580-4463-0000		BOH - Medicaid Reimbursement		$0		$742		$742

		01-510-4753-2023-0000		Apportioned 40U Assessment		$0		$89,941

		01-510-4754-0000-0000		40U Code Liens		$0		($11,973)		$77,968

		01-541-4730-4409-0000		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		($125,000)		$66,872		$66,872

		01-820-4610-4615-0000		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		$0		$10,788		$10,788

		01-820-4610-4616-0000		Elderly Abatements		($184,611)		$0		$0

		01-999-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		$0		$8,368		$8,368

		01-999-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Non-recurring		$0		$15,275		$15,275

		01-999-4800-4856-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Bad Check Fees		$0		$623		$623



				Total Revenue 11/10/2023						$20,273,028



				Check Number

				Total Local Receipts						$4,243,200

				Total State Aid						$16,181,247

				Total Revenue Page General Fund						$20,424,447



				School Choice						$70,774

				Library Offset						$80,645



				Total Revenue Page, w/Adjustments						$20,273,028





		Community Preservation

		21-145-4600-4680-0000		State Trust Fund Distribution

		21-146-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - CPA		$0		$232,168

		21-146-4190-2020-0000		CPA Surcharge 2020		$0		$1,288

		21-146-4190-2021-0000		CPA Surcharge 2021		$0		$60

		21-146-4190-2022-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY22		$0		$364

		21-146-4190-2023-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY23		$0		$781

		21-146-4190-2024-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY24		$0		$6,716

		21-172-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments		$0		$605,464

		21-172-4800-4821-0000		Earnings on Investments - Open		$0		$7,016

		21-172-4800-4822-0000		Earnings on Investments - Historic		$0		$57,075

		21-172-4800-4823-0000		Earnings on Investments - Comm		$0		$20,706		$931,636

								$54,590



		Sewer Funds

		60-442-4170-4173-0000		Sewer Liens		$0		$19,651

		60-442-4170-4179-0000		Penalty Interest & Demand - Sewer		$0		$22,831

		60-442-4210-2022-0000		Sewer Usage Charges- 2022		$0		$231

		60-442-4210-2023-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY23		$0		$343,906

		60-442-4210-2024-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY24		$0		$3,025,572

		60-442-4320-4439-0000		Fees - Infiltration & Inflow		$0		$19,500

		60-442-4320-4461-0000		Fees-Sewer - Trench Permit		$0		$750

		60-442-4320-4472-0000		Fees - Permit & Privelage		$0		$78,650

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023				$68,147

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023		$0		$220

		60-442-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0		$37,232

		60-442-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$1,856

		60-442-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - User Fee Interest		$0		$25,656		$3,644,201





		Water Funds

		61-452-4170-4173-0000		Water Liens		$0		$5,622

		61-452-4170-4179-0000		Penalties Interest & Demand Charges - Water		$0		$4,174

		61-452-4210-2022-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2022		$0		$17

		61-452-4210-2023-0000		Water Usage Charges FY2023		$0		$79,993

		61-452-4210-2024-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2024		$0		$706,520

		61-452-4320-4474-0000		Fees-Water - Trench Permit		$0		$350

		61-452-4320-4476-0000		Fees-Water - Tie-In Fee		$0		$17,600

		61-452-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0		$29,363

		61-452-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$500

		61-452-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-  User Fee Interest		$0		$6,669		$850,809



		Stormwater Funds

		62-455-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments - Storm Water		$0		$10,640		$10,640

		62-455-4972-0000-0000		Transfer In from General Fund - Storm Water		$0		$279,579



		PEG

		63-680-4500-4403-0000		Franchise Fee Comcast		$0		$255,521

		63-680-4800-4482-0000		Cable Comcast Other Revenue		$0		$8,112

		63-680-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Invest		$0		$2,111		$265,744

		Expenses

		AccountNumber		AccountName		Allocated		Expended

		01-114-5120		Moderator Part Time Payroll		$550.00		$275.00								01-114-5120-000000-000000		Moderator Part Time Payroll		$550.00		($275.00)		$275.00		$0.00

		01-122-5110		Selectmen Payroll		$71,690.00		$45,495.45								01-122-5110-000000-000000		Selectmen Payroll		$71,690.00		($45,495.45)		$45,495.45		$0.00

		01-122-5120		Selectmen Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		$5,333.12								01-122-5120-000000-000000		Selectmen Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		($5,333.12)		$5,333.12		$0.00

		01-122-5130		Selectmen Overtime		$5,000.00		$1,595.33								01-122-5130-000000-000000		Selectmen Overtime		$5,000.00		($1,595.33)		$1,595.33		$0.00

		01-122-5241		Selectmen Service Contracts		$700.00		$0.00								01-122-5241-000000-000000		Selectmen Service Contracts		$700.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5301		Selectmen Advertising		$500.00		$181.18								01-122-5301-000000-000000		Selectmen Advertising		$500.00		($181.18)		$181.18		$0.00

		01-122-5312		Selectmen Other Professional Fee		$1,500.00		$0.00								01-122-5312-000000-000000		Selectmen Other Professional Fee		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5420		Selectmen Office Supplies		$700.00		$61.46								01-122-5420-000000-000000		Selectmen Office Supplies		$700.00		($61.46)		$61.46		$0.00

		01-122-5423		Selectmen Duplicating Supplies		$350.00		$0.00								01-122-5423-000000-000000		Selectmen Duplicating Supplies		$350.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5730		Selectmen Dues & Publications		$14,935.00		$5,224.88								01-122-5730-000000-000000		Selectmen Dues & Publications		$14,935.00		($5,224.88)		$5,224.88		$0.00

		01-123-5110		Town Manager Payroll		$270,272.00		$168,317.00								01-123-5110-000000-000000		Town Manager Payroll		$270,272.00		($168,317.00)		$168,317.00		$0.00

		01-123-5120		Town Manager Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-123-5120-000000-000000		Town Manager Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5130		Town Manager Overtime		$5,000.00		$3,722.40								01-123-5130-000000-000000		Town Manager Overtime		$5,000.00		($3,722.40)		$3,722.40		$0.00

		01-123-5241		Town Manager Service Contracts		$75,000.00		$39,528.46								01-123-5241-000000-000000		Town Manager Service Contracts		$75,000.00		($39,528.46)		$39,528.46		$0.00

		01-123-5301		Town Manager Advertising		$3,000.00		$924.24								01-123-5301-000000-000000		Town Manager Advertising		$3,000.00		($924.24)		$924.24		$0.00

		01-123-5342		Town Manager Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$0.00								01-123-5342-000000-000000		Town Manager Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5420		Town Manager Office Supplies		$1,500.00		$1,193.58								01-123-5420-000000-000000		Town Manager Office Supplies		$1,500.00		($1,193.58)		$1,193.58		$0.00

		01-123-5490		Town Manager Meeting Expense		$2,500.00		$0.00								01-123-5490-000000-000000		Town Manager Meeting Expense		$2,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5710		Town Manager In-State Travel		$1,000.00		$45.00								01-123-5710-000000-000000		Town Manager In-State Travel		$1,000.00		($45.00)		$45.00		$0.00

		01-123-5730		Town Manager Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		$525.25								01-123-5730-000000-000000		Town Manager Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		($525.25)		$525.25		$0.00

		01-123-5797		Town Manager Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		$3,855.88								01-123-5797-000000-000000		Town Manager Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		($3,855.88)		$3,855.88		$0.00

		01-131-5130		Finance Committee Overtime		$1,350.00		$0.00								01-131-5130-000000-000000		Finance Committee Overtime		$1,350.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-131-5301		Finance Committee Advertising		$100.00		$0.00								01-131-5301-000000-000000		Finance Committee Advertising		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-131-5730		Finance Committee Dues & Publication		$350.00		$363.00								01-131-5730-000000-000000		Finance Committee Dues & Publication		$350.00		($363.00)		$363.00		$0.00

		01-135-5110		Finance Director/Accountant Payroll		$310,985.00		$193,508.70								01-135-5110-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Payroll		$310,985.00		($193,508.70)		$193,508.70		$0.00

		01-135-5241		Finance Director/Accountant Service Contract		$70,000.00		$59,473.14								01-135-5241-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Service Contract		$70,000.00		($59,473.14)		$59,473.14		$0.00

		01-135-5302		Finance Director/Accountant Auditing		$75,000.00		$51,030.00								01-135-5302-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Auditing		$75,000.00		($51,030.00)		$51,030.00		$0.00

		01-135-5306		Finance Director/Accountant Employee Training		$3,500.00		$1,463.20								01-135-5306-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Employee Training		$3,500.00		($1,463.20)		$1,463.20		$0.00

		01-135-5342		Finance Director/Accountant Printing & Binding		$1,200.00		$250.46								01-135-5342-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Printing & Binding		$1,200.00		($250.46)		$250.46		$0.00

		01-135-5420		Finance Director/Accountant Office Supplies		$4,000.00		$1,318.93								01-135-5420-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Office Supplies		$4,000.00		($1,318.93)		$1,318.93		$0.00

		01-135-5710		Finance Director/Accountant In-State Travel		$1,000.00		$640.86								01-135-5710-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant In-State Travel		$1,000.00		($640.86)		$640.86		$0.00

		01-135-5730		Finance Director/Accountant Dues & Publications		$600.00		$516.12								01-135-5730-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Dues & Publications		$600.00		($516.12)		$516.12		$0.00

		01-141-5110		Assessors Payroll		$180,791.00		$113,777.16								01-141-5110-000000-000000		Assessors Payroll		$180,791.00		($113,777.16)		$113,777.16		$0.00

		01-141-5241		Assessors Service Contract		$8,900.00		$8,854.00								01-141-5241-000000-000000		Assessors Service Contract		$8,900.00		($8,854.00)		$8,854.00		$0.00

		01-141-5299		Assessors Other Purchased Services		$5,400.00		$4,812.00								01-141-5299-000000-000000		Assessors Other Purchased Services		$5,400.00		($4,812.00)		$4,812.00		$0.00

		01-141-5306		Assessor Training		$1,000.00		$963.39								01-141-5306-000000-000000		Assessor Training		$1,000.00		($963.39)		$963.39		$0.00

		01-141-5316		Assessors Appraisals Contracted Services		$22,000.00		$6,050.00								01-141-5316-000000-000000		Assessors Appraisals Contracted Services		$22,000.00		($6,050.00)		$6,050.00		$0.00

		01-141-5420		Assessors Office Supplies		$2,000.00		$863.89								01-141-5420-000000-000000		Assessors Office Supplies		$2,000.00		($863.89)		$863.89		$0.00

		01-141-5712		Assessors Mileage Reimbursement		$2,500.00		$605.32								01-141-5712-000000-000000		Assessors Mileage Reimbursement		$2,500.00		($605.32)		$605.32		$0.00

		01-141-5730		Assessors Dues & Publications		$300.00		$225.00								01-141-5730-000000-000000		Assessors Dues & Publications		$300.00		($225.00)		$225.00		$0.00

		01-145-5110		Treasurer Payroll		$182,892.00		$116,065.95								01-145-5110-000000-000000		Treasurer Payroll		$182,892.00		($116,065.95)		$116,065.95

		01-145-5241		Treasurer Service Contracts		$31,000.00		$21,583.75								01-145-5241-000000-000000		Treasurer Service Contracts		$31,000.00		($21,583.75)		$21,583.75		$0.00

		01-145-5311		Treasurer Tax Foreclosure Fee		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-145-5311-000000-000000		Treasurer Tax Foreclosure Fee		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-145-5420		Treasurer Office Supplies		$2,800.00		$1,097.58								01-145-5420-000000-000000		Treasurer Office Supplies		$2,800.00		($1,097.58)		$1,097.58		$0.00

		01-145-5712		Treasurer Mileage Reimbursement		$300.00		$0.00								01-145-5712-000000-000000		Treasurer Mileage Reimbursement		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-145-5730		Treasurer Dues & Publications		$100.00		$195.00								01-145-5730-000000-000000		Treasurer Dues & Publications		$100.00		($195.00)		$195.00		$0.00

		01-146-5110		Tax Collector Payroll		$116,644.00		$73,262.00								01-146-5110-000000-000000		Tax Collector Payroll		$116,644.00		($73,262.00)		$73,262.00		$0.00

		01-146-5241		Tax Collector Service Contracts		$60,000.00		$42,534.97								01-146-5241-000000-000000		Tax Collector Service Contracts		$60,000.00		($42,534.97)		$42,534.97		$0.00

		01-146-5315		Tax Collector Tax Title Legal Fee		$15,000.00		$2,133.40								01-146-5315-000000-000000		Tax Collector Tax Title Legal Fee		$15,000.00		($2,133.40)		$2,133.40		$0.00

		01-146-5420		Tax Collector Office Supplies		$1,800.00		$1,368.51								01-146-5420-000000-000000		Tax Collector Office Supplies		$1,800.00		($1,368.51)		$1,368.51		$0.00

		01-146-5730		Tax Collector Dues & Publications		$100.00		$100.00								01-146-5730-000000-000000		Tax Collector Dues & Publications		$100.00		($100.00)		$100.00		$0.00

		01-151-5305		Law Dept Legal Fees		$290,000.00		$105,896.37								01-151-5305-000000-000000		Law Dept Legal Fees		$290,000.00		($105,896.37)		$105,896.37		$0.00

		01-152-5110		Human Resources Full Time Payroll		$66,012.00		$41,891.85								01-152-5110-000000-000000		Human Resources Full Time Payroll		$66,012.00		($41,891.85)		$41,891.85		$0.00

		01-152-5301		Human Resources Advertising		$1,500.00		$500.00								01-152-5301-000000-000000		Human Resources Advertising		$1,500.00		($500.00)		$500.00		$0.00

		01-152-5306		Human Resources Employee Training		$4,000.00		$1,875.00								01-152-5306-000000-000000		Human Resources Employee Training		$4,000.00		($1,875.00)		$1,875.00		$0.00

		01-152-5307		Human Resources Medical Exams		$6,000.00		$2,880.00								01-152-5307-000000-000000		Human Resources Medical Exams		$6,000.00		($2,880.00)		$2,880.00		$0.00

		01-152-5312		Human Resources Other Professional Fees		$300.00		$0.00								01-152-5312-000000-000000		Human Resources Other Professional Fees		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-152-5420		Human Resources Office Supplies		$500.00		$412.53								01-152-5420-000000-000000		Human Resources Office Supplies		$500.00		($412.53)		$412.53		$0.00

		01-152-5730		Human Resources Dues & Publications		$250.00		$895.00								01-152-5730-000000-000000		Human Resources Dues & Publications		$250.00		($895.00)		$895.00		$0.00

		01-155-5110		IT Full Time Payroll		$176,540.00		$112,035.00								01-155-5110-000000-000000		IT Full Time Payroll		$176,540.00		($112,035.00)		$112,035.00		$0.00

		01-155-5241		IT Service Contracts		$220,000.00		$120,173.71								01-155-5241-000000-000000		IT Service Contracts		$220,000.00		($120,173.71)		$120,173.71		$0.00

		01-155-5340		IT Telephone		$8,800.00		$6,610.40								01-155-5340-000000-000000		IT Telephone		$8,800.00		($6,610.40)		$6,610.40		$0.00

		01-155-5394		IT Other Professional Services		$2,000.00		$494.13								01-155-5394-000000-000000		IT Other Professional Services		$2,000.00		($494.13)		$494.13		$0.00

		01-155-5433		IT Equipment Repair & Maintenance		$6,000.00		$0.00								01-155-5433-000000-000000		IT Equipment Repair & Maintenance		$6,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-155-5884		IT Equipment Purchase/Lease		$25,000.00		$14,100.37								01-155-5884-000000-000000		IT Equipment Purchase/Lease		$25,000.00		($14,100.37)		$14,100.37		$0.00

		01-161-5110		Town Clerk Payroll		$208,010.00		$132,415.85								01-161-5110-000000-000000		Town Clerk Payroll		$208,010.00		($132,415.85)		$132,415.85		$0.00

		01-161-5130		Town Clerk Overtime		$200.00		$0.00								01-161-5130-000000-000000		Town Clerk Overtime		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5140		Town Clerk Longevity		$850.00		$850.00								01-161-5140-000000-000000		Town Clerk Longevity		$850.00		($850.00)		$850.00		$0.00

		01-161-5301		Town Clerk Advertising		$1,000.00		$0.00								01-161-5301-000000-000000		Town Clerk Advertising		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5306		Town Clerk Employee Training		$1,000.00		$860.00								01-161-5306-000000-000000		Town Clerk Employee Training		$1,000.00		($860.00)		$860.00		$0.00

		01-161-5341		Town Clerk Postage		$7,500.00		$10,000.00								01-161-5341-000000-000000		Town Clerk Postage		$7,500.00		($10,000.00)		$10,000.00		$0.00

		01-161-5342		Town Clerk Printing & Binding		$20,000.00		$15,806.75								01-161-5342-000000-000000		Town Clerk Printing & Binding		$20,000.00		($15,806.75)		$15,806.75		$0.00

		01-161-5420		Town Clerk Office Supplies		$1,500.00		$998.13								01-161-5420-000000-000000		Town Clerk Office Supplies		$1,500.00		($998.13)		$998.13		$0.00

		01-161-5710		Town Clerk In-State Travel		$550.00		$0.00								01-161-5710-000000-000000		Town Clerk In-State Travel		$550.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5730		Town Clerk Dues & Publications		$500.00		$270.00								01-161-5730-000000-000000		Town Clerk Dues & Publications		$500.00		($270.00)		$270.00		$0.00

		01-162-5110		Elec/Reg Payroll		$23,112.00		$14,257.60								01-162-5110-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Payroll		$23,112.00		($14,257.60)		$14,257.60		$0.00

		01-162-5130		Elections & Registration Overtime		$7,000.00		$1,496.06								01-162-5130-000000-000000		Elections & Registration Overtime		$7,000.00		($1,496.06)		$1,496.06		$0.00

		01-162-5241		Elec/Reg Service Contract		$13,000.00		$9,293.13								01-162-5241-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Service Contract		$13,000.00		($9,293.13)		$9,293.13		$0.00

		01-162-5301		Elec/Reg Advertising		$2,000.00		$745.00								01-162-5301-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Advertising		$2,000.00		($745.00)		$745.00		$0.00

		01-162-5306		Elec/Reg Employee Training		$600.00		$0.00								01-162-5306-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Employee Training		$600.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5342		Elec/Reg Printing & Binding		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-162-5342-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Printing & Binding		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5420		Elec/Reg Office Supplies		$1,200.00		$888.20								01-162-5420-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Office Supplies		$1,200.00		($888.20)		$888.20		$0.00

		01-162-5710		Elec/Reg In-State Travel		$200.00		$0.00								01-162-5710-000000-000000		Elec/Reg In-State Travel		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5794		Elec/Reg Election Expense		$58,000.00		$2,646.61								01-162-5794-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Election Expense		$58,000.00		($2,646.61)		$2,646.61		$0.00

		01-162-5884		Elec/Reg Machinery & Equipment		$7,000.00		$21,544.50								01-162-5884-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Machinery & Equipment		$7,000.00		($21,544.50)		$21,544.50		$0.00

		01-171-5110		Conservation Payroll		$33,224.00		$20,769.26								01-171-5110-000000-000000		Conservation Payroll		$33,224.00		($20,769.26)		$20,769.26		$0.00

		01-171-5312		Conservation Other Professional Fees		$1,000.00		$880.75								01-171-5312-000000-000000		Conservation Other Professional Fees		$1,000.00		($880.75)		$880.75		$0.00

		01-171-5712		Conservation Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00								01-171-5712-000000-000000		Conservation Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-171-5730		Conservation Dues & Publications		$600.00		$900.00								01-171-5730-000000-000000		Conservation Dues & Publications		$600.00		($900.00)		$900.00		$0.00

		01-175-5110		Planning Board Payroll		$206,834.00		$135,646.42								01-175-5110-000000-000000		Planning Board Payroll		$206,834.00		($135,646.42)		$135,646.42		$0.00

		01-175-5120		Planning Board Part Time Payroll		$0.00		$0.00								01-175-5120-000000-000000		Planning Board Part Time Payroll		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-175-5130		Planning - Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,379.34								01-175-5130-000000-000000		Planning - Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,379.34)		$1,379.34		$0.00

		01-175-5301		Planning Board Advertising		$3,000.00		$2,008.98								01-175-5301-000000-000000		Planning Board Advertising		$3,000.00		($2,008.98)		$2,008.98		$0.00

		01-175-5312		Planning Board Other Professional Fee		$1,000.00		$240.00								01-175-5312-000000-000000		Planning Board Other Professional Fee		$1,000.00		($240.00)		$240.00		$0.00

		01-175-5420		Planning Board Office Supplies		$500.00		$93.51								01-175-5420-000000-000000		Planning Board Office Supplies		$500.00		($93.51)		$93.51		$0.00

		01-175-5710		Planning Board In-State Travel		$1,500.00		$455.00								01-175-5710-000000-000000		Planning Board In-State Travel		$1,500.00		($455.00)		$455.00		$0.00

		01-175-5712		Planning Board Mileage Reimbursemen		$1,500.00		$1,044.29								01-175-5712-000000-000000		Planning Board Mileage Reimbursemen		$1,500.00		($1,044.29)		$1,044.29		$0.00

		01-175-5730		Planning Board Dues & Publications		$750.00		$0.00								01-175-5730-000000-000000		Planning Board Dues & Publications		$750.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-175-5790		Planning Board Court Costs & Record		$1,200.00		$0.00								01-175-5790-000000-000000		Planning Board Court Costs & Record		$1,200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-176-5120		ZBA Part Time Payroll		$4,500.00		$1,989.63								01-176-5120-000000-000000		ZBA Part Time Payroll		$4,500.00		($1,989.63)		$1,989.63		$0.00

		01-176-5301		ZBA Advertising		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-176-5301-000000-000000		ZBA Advertising		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-176-5420		ZBA Office Supplies		$800.00		$180.46								01-176-5420-000000-000000		ZBA Office Supplies		$800.00		($180.46)		$180.46		$0.00

		01-196-5110		Building Maint Payroll		$302,502.00		$155,966.43								01-196-5110-000000-000000		Building Maint Payroll		$302,502.00		($155,966.43)		$155,966.43		$0.00

		01-196-5120		Building Maint Part Time Payroll		$62,878.00		$34,250.84								01-196-5120-000000-000000		Building Maint Part Time Payroll		$62,878.00		($34,250.84)		$34,250.84		$0.00

		01-196-5130		Building Maint Overtime		$25,000.00		$32,878.44								01-196-5130-000000-000000		Building Maint Overtime		$25,000.00		($32,878.44)		$32,878.44		$0.00

		01-196-5210		Building Maint Electricity		$125,000.00		$67,407.12								01-196-5210-000000-000000		Building Maint Electricity		$125,000.00		($67,407.12)		$67,407.12		$0.00

		01-196-5212		Building Maint Heating Gas		$125,000.00		$33,003.60								01-196-5212-000000-000000		Building Maint Heating Gas		$125,000.00		($33,003.60)		$33,003.60		$0.00

		01-196-5230		Building Maint Water Charges		$40,000.00		$20,650.09								01-196-5230-000000-000000		Building Maint Water Charges		$40,000.00		($20,650.09)		$20,650.09		$0.00

		01-196-5231		Building Maint Sewer Charges		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5231-000000-000000		Building Maint Sewer Charges		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5241		Building Maint Service Contracts		$13,500.00		$8,192.10								01-196-5241-000000-000000		Building Maint Service Contracts		$13,500.00		($8,192.10)		$8,192.10		$0.00

		01-196-5271		Building Maint Equipment Rental		$8,900.00		$8,244.14								01-196-5271-000000-000000		Building Maint Equipment Rental		$8,900.00		($8,244.14)		$8,244.14		$0.00

		01-196-5291		Building Maint Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00								01-196-5291-000000-000000		Building Maint Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5340		Building Maint Telephone		$20,000.00		$7,282.46								01-196-5340-000000-000000		Building Maint Telephone		$20,000.00		($7,282.46)		$7,282.46		$0.00

		01-196-5341		Building Maint Postage		$30,500.00		$1,243.50								01-196-5341-000000-000000		Building Maint Postage		$30,500.00		($1,243.50)		$1,243.50		$0.00

		01-196-5394		Building Maint Other Professional Services		$18,000.00		$3,774.53								01-196-5394-000000-000000		Building Maint Other Professional Services		$18,000.00		($3,774.53)		$3,774.53		$0.00

		01-196-5423		Building Maintenance		$6,000.00		$3,074.42								01-196-5423-000000-000000		Building Maintenance		$6,000.00		($3,074.42)		$3,074.42		$0.00

		01-196-5430		Building Maint Supplies		$17,000.00		$8,129.75								01-196-5430-000000-000000		Building Maint Supplies		$17,000.00		($8,129.75)		$8,129.75		$0.00

		01-196-5433		Building Maint Equipment Maint Supplies		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5433-000000-000000		Building Maint Equipment Maint Supplies		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5460		Building Maint Grounds Maint Supplies		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5460-000000-000000		Building Maint Grounds Maint Supplies		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5531		Building Maintenance Supplies		$10,000.00		$145.22								01-196-5531-000000-000000		Building Maintenance Supplies		$10,000.00		($145.22)		$145.22		$0.00

		01-196-5585		Building Maint. Uniform & Assessories		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5585-000000-000000		Building Maint. Uniform & Assessories		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5712		Building Maint Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		$993.05								01-196-5712-000000-000000		Building Maint Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		($993.05)		$993.05		$0.00

		01-196-5797		Building Maint Miscellaneous		$600.00		$394.78								01-196-5797-000000-000000		Building Maint Miscellaneous		$600.00		($394.78)		$394.78		$0.00

		01-196-5840		Building Maint Building Improvements		$32,500.00		$12,738.78								01-196-5840-000000-000000		Building Maint Building Improvements		$32,500.00		($12,738.78)		$12,738.78		$0.00

		01-197-5740		Town Insurance Insurance Premiums		$735,000.00		$646,726.86								01-197-5740-000000-000000		Town Insurance Insurance Premiums		$735,000.00		($646,726.86)		$646,726.86		$0.00

		01-198-5301		PBC Advertising		$100.00		$0.00								01-198-5301-000000-000000		PBC Advertising		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-210-5110		Police Payroll		$4,819,028.00		$2,801,258.38								01-210-5110-000000-000000		Police Payroll		$4,819,028.00		($2,801,258.38)		$2,801,258.38		$0.00

		01-210-5120		Police Part Time Payroll		$61,737.00		$28,103.08								01-210-5120-000000-000000		Police Part Time Payroll		$61,737.00		($28,103.08)		$28,103.08		$0.00

		01-210-5130		Police Overtime		$338,000.00		$293,230.69								01-210-5130-000000-000000		Police Overtime		$338,000.00		($293,230.69)		$293,230.69		$0.00

		01-210-5140		Police Longevity		$6,000.00		$0.00								01-210-5140-000000-000000		Police Longevity		$6,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-210-5190		Police Uniform Allowance		$61,000.00		$46,800.00								01-210-5190-000000-000000		Police Uniform Allowance		$61,000.00		($46,800.00)		$46,800.00		$0.00

		01-210-5240		Police R & M - Auto/Truck		$50,000.00		$32,076.51								01-210-5240-000000-000000		Police R & M - Auto/Truck		$50,000.00		($32,076.51)		$32,076.51		$0.00

		01-210-5241		Police Service Contracts		$20,000.00		$15,891.18								01-210-5241-000000-000000		Police Service Contracts		$20,000.00		($15,891.18)		$15,891.18		$0.00

		01-210-5272		Police Radio Rental & Maintenance		$10,000.00		$5,258.00								01-210-5272-000000-000000		Police Radio Rental & Maintenance		$10,000.00		($5,258.00)		$5,258.00		$0.00

		01-210-5291		Police Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		$3,074.22								01-210-5291-000000-000000		Police Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		($3,074.22)		$3,074.22		$0.00

		01-210-5299		Police Other Purchased Services		$15,000.00		$4,244.96								01-210-5299-000000-000000		Police Other Purchased Services		$15,000.00		($4,244.96)		$4,244.96		$0.00

		01-210-5306		Police Employee Training		$60,000.00		$19,907.58								01-210-5306-000000-000000		Police Employee Training		$60,000.00		($19,907.58)		$19,907.58		$0.00

		01-210-5309		Police - On-Boarding		$15,000.00		$29,010.39								01-210-5309-000000-000000		Police - On-Boarding		$15,000.00		($29,010.39)		$29,010.39		$0.00

		01-210-5340		Police Telephone		$30,000.00		$24,099.19								01-210-5340-000000-000000		Police Telephone		$30,000.00		($24,099.19)		$24,099.19		$0.00

		01-210-5341		Police Postage		$1,000.00		$695.87								01-210-5341-000000-000000		Police Postage		$1,000.00		($695.87)		$695.87		$0.00

		01-210-5342		Police Printing & Binding		$2,000.00		$1,488.90								01-210-5342-000000-000000		Police Printing & Binding		$2,000.00		($1,488.90)		$1,488.90		$0.00

		01-210-5391		Police Laundry & Dry Cleaning		$2,000.00		$111.30								01-210-5391-000000-000000		Police Laundry & Dry Cleaning		$2,000.00		($111.30)		$111.30		$0.00

		01-210-5420		Police Office Supplies		$3,000.00		$1,033.09								01-210-5420-000000-000000		Police Office Supplies		$3,000.00		($1,033.09)		$1,033.09		$0.00

		01-210-5421		Police Computer Supplies		$6,500.00		$3,116.53								01-210-5421-000000-000000		Police Computer Supplies		$6,500.00		($3,116.53)		$3,116.53		$0.00

		01-210-5423		Police Duplicating Supplies		$5,000.00		$5,140.05								01-210-5423-000000-000000		Police Duplicating Supplies		$5,000.00		($5,140.05)		$5,140.05		$0.00

		01-210-5430		Police Building R & M Supplies		$30,000.00		$25,701.05								01-210-5430-000000-000000		Police Building R & M Supplies		$30,000.00		($25,701.05)		$25,701.05		$0.00

		01-210-5433		Police R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$12,841.47								01-210-5433-000000-000000		Police R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($12,841.47)		$12,841.47		$0.00

		01-210-5501		Police Medical Supplies		$10,000.00		$4,845.15								01-210-5501-000000-000000		Police Medical Supplies		$10,000.00		($4,845.15)		$4,845.15		$0.00

		01-210-5585		Police Uniforms & Assessories		$30,000.00		$24,745.25								01-210-5585-000000-000000		Police Uniforms & Assessories		$30,000.00		($24,745.25)		$24,745.25		$0.00

		01-210-5712		Police Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		$5.00								01-210-5712-000000-000000		Police Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		($5.00)		$5.00		$0.00

		01-210-5730		Police Dues & Publications		$14,000.00		$13,610.21								01-210-5730-000000-000000		Police Dues & Publications		$14,000.00		($13,610.21)		$13,610.21		$0.00

		01-210-5797		Police Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		$2,097.79								01-210-5797-000000-000000		Police Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		($2,097.79)		$2,097.79		$0.00

		01-210-5799		Police Criminal ID		$1,000.00		$1,068.65								01-210-5799-000000-000000		Police Criminal ID		$1,000.00		($1,068.65)		$1,068.65		$0.00

		01-210-5884		Police Machinery & Equipment		$20,000.00		$20,000.00								01-210-5884-000000-000000		Police Machinery & Equipment		$20,000.00		($20,000.00)		$20,000.00		$0.00

		01-220-5110		Fire Payroll		$3,753,196.00		$2,301,470.86								01-220-5110-000000-000000		Fire Payroll		$3,753,196.00		($2,301,470.86)		$2,301,470.86		$0.00

		01-220-5120		Fire Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-220-5120-000000-000000		Fire Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5130		Fire Overtime		$847,766.00		$398,048.19								01-220-5130-000000-000000		Fire Overtime		$847,766.00		($398,048.19)		$398,048.19		$0.00

		01-220-5140		Fire Longevity		$850.00		$0.00								01-220-5140-000000-000000		Fire Longevity		$850.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5190		Fire Uniform Allowance		$32,250.00		$12,743.98								01-220-5190-000000-000000		Fire Uniform Allowance		$32,250.00		($12,743.98)		$12,743.98		$0.00

		01-220-5240		Fire R & M - Auto/Truck		$60,000.00		$44,392.05								01-220-5240-000000-000000		Fire R & M - Auto/Truck		$60,000.00		($44,392.05)		$44,392.05		$0.00

		01-220-5241		Fire Service Contracts		$23,000.00		$34,370.80								01-220-5241-000000-000000		Fire Service Contracts		$23,000.00		($34,370.80)		$34,370.80		$0.00

		01-220-5272		Fire Radio Rental & Maintenance		$25,000.00		$13,843.83								01-220-5272-000000-000000		Fire Radio Rental & Maintenance		$25,000.00		($13,843.83)		$13,843.83		$0.00

		01-220-5291		Fire Custodial & Housekeeping		$3,500.00		$2,908.57								01-220-5291-000000-000000		Fire Custodial & Housekeeping		$3,500.00		($2,908.57)		$2,908.57		$0.00

		01-220-5306		Fire Employee Training		$55,000.00		$35,165.65								01-220-5306-000000-000000		Fire Employee Training		$55,000.00		($35,165.65)		$35,165.65		$0.00

		01-220-5312		Fire Other Professional Fees		$4,800.00		$4,788.00								01-220-5312-000000-000000		Fire Other Professional Fees		$4,800.00		($4,788.00)		$4,788.00		$0.00

		01-220-5320		Fire Education Tuition		$10,000.00		$7,460.00								01-220-5320-000000-000000		Fire Education Tuition		$10,000.00		($7,460.00)		$7,460.00		$0.00

		01-220-5340		Fire Telephone		$15,000.00		$8,966.76								01-220-5340-000000-000000		Fire Telephone		$15,000.00		($8,966.76)		$8,966.76		$0.00

		01-220-5341		Fire Postage		$300.00		$76.56								01-220-5341-000000-000000		Fire Postage		$300.00		($76.56)		$76.56		$0.00

		01-220-5420		Fire Office Supplies		$2,500.00		$1,450.97								01-220-5420-000000-000000		Fire Office Supplies		$2,500.00		($1,450.97)		$1,450.97		$0.00

		01-220-5421		Fire Computer Supplies		$4,000.00		$1,203.36								01-220-5421-000000-000000		Fire Computer Supplies		$4,000.00		($1,203.36)		$1,203.36		$0.00

		01-220-5423		Fire Duplicating Supplies		$300.00		$0.00								01-220-5423-000000-000000		Fire Duplicating Supplies		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5430		Fire Custodial Supplies		$16,000.00		$10,274.32								01-220-5430-000000-000000		Fire Custodial Supplies		$16,000.00		($10,274.32)		$10,274.32		$0.00

		01-220-5433		Fire R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$8,916.21								01-220-5433-000000-000000		Fire R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($8,916.21)		$8,916.21		$0.00

		01-220-5501		Fire Medical Supplies		$6,000.00		$3,136.38								01-220-5501-000000-000000		Fire Medical Supplies		$6,000.00		($3,136.38)		$3,136.38		$0.00

		01-220-5580		Fire Fire Fighting Supplies		$13,100.00		$13,818.15								01-220-5580-000000-000000		Fire Fire Fighting Supplies		$13,100.00		($13,818.15)		$13,818.15		$0.00

		01-220-5585		Fire Uniforms & Assessories		$31,000.00		$18,699.64								01-220-5585-000000-000000		Fire Uniforms & Assessories		$31,000.00		($18,699.64)		$18,699.64		$0.00

		01-220-5710		Fire In-State Travel		$700.00		$341.06								01-220-5710-000000-000000		Fire In-State Travel		$700.00		($341.06)		$341.06		$0.00

		01-220-5730		Fire Dues & Publications		$5,500.00		$3,731.20								01-220-5730-000000-000000		Fire Dues & Publications		$5,500.00		($3,731.20)		$3,731.20		$0.00

		01-220-5797		Fire Miscellaneous		$1,050.00		$807.71								01-220-5797-000000-000000		Fire Miscellaneous		$1,050.00		($807.71)		$807.71		$0.00

		01-220-5799		Fire Criminal ID		$0.00		$0.00								01-220-5799-000000-000000		Fire Criminal ID		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5884		Fire Machinery & Equipment		$5,000.00		$57.44								01-220-5884-000000-000000		Fire Machinery & Equipment		$5,000.00		($57.44)		$57.44		$0.00

		01-230-5665		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		$280,000.00		$279,609.00								01-230-5665-000000-000000		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		$280,000.00		($279,609.00)		$279,609.00		$0.00

		01-241-5110		Building Payroll		$247,149.00		$145,100.00								01-241-5110-000000-000000		Building Payroll		$247,149.00		($145,100.00)		$145,100.00		$0.00

		01-241-5130		Building Department - Overtime		$4,000.00		$179.52								01-241-5130-000000-000000		Building Department - Overtime		$4,000.00		($179.52)		$179.52		$0.00

		01-241-5140		Building Longevity		$850.00		$0.00								01-241-5140-000000-000000		Building Longevity		$850.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-241-5190		Building Uniform Allowance		$500.00		$199.95								01-241-5190-000000-000000		Building Uniform Allowance		$500.00		($199.95)		$199.95		$0.00

		01-241-5306		Building Employee Training		$400.00		$270.00								01-241-5306-000000-000000		Building Employee Training		$400.00		($270.00)		$270.00		$0.00

		01-241-5420		Building Office Supplies		$2,300.00		$246.49								01-241-5420-000000-000000		Building Office Supplies		$2,300.00		($246.49)		$246.49		$0.00

		01-241-5712		Building Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		$2,621.47								01-241-5712-000000-000000		Building Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		($2,621.47)		$2,621.47		$0.00

		01-241-5730		Building Dues & Publications		$400.00		$0.00								01-241-5730-000000-000000		Building Dues & Publications		$400.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-5120		Plumbing & Gas Part Time Payroll		$34,194.00		$20,149.31								01-242-5120-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Part Time Payroll		$34,194.00		($20,149.31)		$20,149.31		$0.00

		01-242-5190		Plumbing Uniform Allowance		$200.00		$0.00								01-242-5190-000000-000000		Plumbing Uniform Allowance		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-5306		Plumbing & Gas Employee Training		$600.00		$310.00								01-242-5306-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Employee Training		$600.00		($310.00)		$310.00		$0.00

		01-242-5420		Plumbing & Gas Office Supplies		$300.00		$285.00								01-242-5420-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Office Supplies		$300.00		($285.00)		$285.00		$0.00

		01-242-5712		Plumbing & Gas Mileage Reimbursemen		$2,500.00		$1,180.29								01-242-5712-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Mileage Reimbursemen		$2,500.00		($1,180.29)		$1,180.29		$0.00

		01-242-5730		Plumbing & Gas Dues & Publications		$100.00		$75.00								01-242-5730-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Dues & Publications		$100.00		($75.00)		$75.00		$0.00

		01-244-5241		Sealer of Weights   Service Contract		$8,500.00		$11,000.00								01-244-5241-000000-000000		Sealer of Weights   Service Contract		$8,500.00		($11,000.00)		$11,000.00		$0.00

		01-245-5120		Wiring Part Time Payroll		$31,220.00		$19,133.47								01-245-5120-000000-000000		Wiring Part Time Payroll		$31,220.00		($19,133.47)		$19,133.47		$0.00

		01-245-5190		Wiring Uniform Allowance		$0.00		$0.00								01-245-5190-000000-000000		Wiring Uniform Allowance		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5306		Wiring Employee Training		$300.00		$0.00								01-245-5306-000000-000000		Wiring Employee Training		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5420		Wiring Office Supplies		$500.00		$0.00								01-245-5420-000000-000000		Wiring Office Supplies		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5712		Wiring Mileage Reimbursement		$2,600.00		$1,412.83								01-245-5712-000000-000000		Wiring Mileage Reimbursement		$2,600.00		($1,412.83)		$1,412.83		$0.00

		01-291-5120		Emergency Mgnt Part Time Payroll		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-291-5120-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Part Time Payroll		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5241		Emergency Mgnt Service Contracts		$8,500.00		$6,000.00								01-291-5241-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Service Contracts		$8,500.00		($6,000.00)		$6,000.00		$0.00

		01-291-5272		Emergency Mgmt Radio and Maintenance Repair		$8,000.00		$0.00								01-291-5272-000000-000000		Emergency Mgmt Radio and Maintenance Repair		$8,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5501		Emergency Mgnt Medical Supplies		$100.00		$0.00								01-291-5501-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Medical Supplies		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5583		Emergency Mgnt Small Tools & Suppli		$600.00		$126.44								01-291-5583-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Small Tools & Suppli		$600.00		($126.44)		$126.44		$0.00

		01-292-5110		Animal Ctrl Payroll		$63,042.00		$27,831.75								01-292-5110-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Payroll		$63,042.00		($27,831.75)		$27,831.75		$0.00

		01-292-5130		Animal Control Overtime		$2,000.00		$8,756.17								01-292-5130-000000-000000		Animal Control Overtime		$2,000.00		($8,756.17)		$8,756.17		$0.00

		01-292-5190		Animal Ctrl Uniform Allowance		$850.00		$891.78								01-292-5190-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Uniform Allowance		$850.00		($891.78)		$891.78		$0.00

		01-292-5240		Animal Ctrl R & M - Auto/Truck		$3,000.00		$3,965.51								01-292-5240-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl R & M - Auto/Truck		$3,000.00		($3,965.51)		$3,965.51		$0.00

		01-292-5241		Animal Ctrl Service Contracts		$10,000.00		$2,307.83								01-292-5241-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Service Contracts		$10,000.00		($2,307.83)		$2,307.83		$0.00

		01-292-5306		Animal Ctrl Employee Training		$500.00		$0.00								01-292-5306-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Employee Training		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-292-5340		Animal Control Telephone		$750.00		$314.27								01-292-5340-000000-000000		Animal Control Telephone		$750.00		($314.27)		$314.27		$0.00

		01-292-5420		Animal Ctrl Office Supplies		$0.00		$0.00								01-292-5420-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Office Supplies		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-292-5583		Animal Ctrl Small Tools & Supplies		$2,400.00		$1,353.84								01-292-5583-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Small Tools & Supplies		$2,400.00		($1,353.84)		$1,353.84		$0.00

		01-300-5100-000000-000060		School Payroll & Salaries		$33,657,045.00		$16,335,741.54								01-300-5100-000000-000060		School Payroll & Salaries		$33,657,045.00		($16,335,741.54)		$16,335,741.54		$0.00

		01-300-5700-000000-000050		School Expenses		$5,269,168.00		$2,835,908.77		$19,171,650						01-300-5700-000000-000050		School Expenses		$5,269,168.00		($2,835,908.77)		$2,835,908.77		$0.00

		01-300-5701-000000-000070		School NSS		$2,979,000.00		$1,680,244.16								01-300-5701-000000-000070		School NSS		$2,979,000.00		($1,680,244.16)		$1,680,244.16		$0.00

		01-301-5321		GLTHS - Assessment		$5,070,000.00		$3,071,497.52								01-301-5321-000000-000000		GLTHS - Assessment		$5,070,000.00		($3,071,497.52)		$3,071,497.52		$0.00

		01-301-5330		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$304,000.00		$168,763.60								01-301-5330-000000-000000		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$304,000.00		($168,763.60)		$168,763.60		$0.00

		01-303-5322		Essex Aggie - Assessment		$15,000.00		$20,405.00								01-303-5322-000000-000000		Essex Aggie - Assessment		$15,000.00		($20,405.00)		$20,405.00		$0.00

		01-303-5331		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		$2,000.00		$1,750.00								01-303-5331-000000-000000		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		$2,000.00		($1,750.00)		$1,750.00		$0.00

		01-410-5110		Engineering Payroll		$166,403.00		$43,767.49								01-410-5110-000000-000000		Engineering Payroll		$166,403.00		($43,767.49)		$43,767.49		$0.00

		01-410-5140		Engineering Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,200.00								01-410-5140-000000-000000		Engineering Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,200.00)		$1,200.00		$0.00

		01-410-5241		Engineering Service Contracts		$8,000.00		$5,390.00								01-410-5241-000000-000000		Engineering Service Contracts		$8,000.00		($5,390.00)		$5,390.00		$0.00

		01-410-5306		Engineering Employee Training		$1,000.00		$664.00								01-410-5306-000000-000000		Engineering Employee Training		$1,000.00		($664.00)		$664.00		$0.00

		01-410-5342		Engineering Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$200.00								01-410-5342-000000-000000		Engineering Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		($200.00)		$200.00		$0.00

		01-410-5420		Engineering Office Supplies		$500.00		$27.56								01-410-5420-000000-000000		Engineering Office Supplies		$500.00		($27.56)		$27.56		$0.00

		01-410-5423		Engineering Duplicating Supplies		$200.00		$0.00								01-410-5423-000000-000000		Engineering Duplicating Supplies		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5433		Engineering R & M - Equipment		$500.00		$0.00								01-410-5433-000000-000000		Engineering R & M - Equipment		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5712		Engineering Auto Allowance		$500.00		$0.00								01-410-5712-000000-000000		Engineering Auto Allowance		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5730		Engineering Dues & Publications		$200.00		$0.00								01-410-5730-000000-000000		Engineering Dues & Publications		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5884		Engineering Machinery & Equipment		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-410-5884-000000-000000		Engineering Machinery & Equipment		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-420-5110		Public Works Payroll		$208,918.00		$132,582.47								01-420-5110-000000-000000		Public Works Payroll		$208,918.00		($132,582.47)		$132,582.47		$0.00

		01-420-5130		Public Works Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,873.74								01-420-5130-000000-000000		Public Works Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,873.74)		$1,873.74		$0.00

		01-420-5140		Public Works Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,250.00								01-420-5140-000000-000000		Public Works Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,250.00)		$1,250.00		$0.00

		01-420-5241		Public Works Service Contracts		$1,500.00		$1,715.00								01-420-5241-000000-000000		Public Works Service Contracts		$1,500.00		($1,715.00)		$1,715.00		$0.00

		01-420-5291		Public Works Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		$3,700.00								01-420-5291-000000-000000		Public Works Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		($3,700.00)		$3,700.00		$0.00

		01-420-5301		Public Works Advertising		$2,000.00		$2,000.00								01-420-5301-000000-000000		Public Works Advertising		$2,000.00		($2,000.00)		$2,000.00		$0.00

		01-420-5340		Public Works Telephone		$3,200.00		$2,300.00								01-420-5340-000000-000000		Public Works Telephone		$3,200.00		($2,300.00)		$2,300.00		$0.00

		01-420-5341		Public Works Postage		$200.00		$0.00								01-420-5341-000000-000000		Public Works Postage		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-420-5420		Public Works Office Supplies		$2,800.00		$1,291.46								01-420-5420-000000-000000		Public Works Office Supplies		$2,800.00		($1,291.46)		$1,291.46		$0.00

		01-420-5423		Public Works Duplicating Supplies		$400.00		$300.00								01-420-5423-000000-000000		Public Works Duplicating Supplies		$400.00		($300.00)		$300.00		$0.00

		01-420-5430		Public Works Building Maintenance		$6,500.00		$4,185.45								01-420-5430-000000-000000		Public Works Building Maintenance		$6,500.00		($4,185.45)		$4,185.45		$0.00

		01-420-5884		Public Works Machinery & Equipment		$4,200.00		$4,000.00								01-420-5884-000000-000000		Public Works Machinery & Equipment		$4,200.00		($4,000.00)		$4,000.00		$0.00

		01-421-5110		Highway Maint Payroll		$973,943.00		$541,147.83								01-421-5110-000000-000000		Highway Maint Payroll		$973,943.00		($541,147.83)		$541,147.83		$0.00

		01-421-5120		Highway Salaries Part Time		$5,000.00		$2,992.00								01-421-5120-000000-000000		Highway Salaries Part Time		$5,000.00		($2,992.00)		$2,992.00		$0.00

		01-421-5130		Highway Overtime		$23,000.00		$15,184.02								01-421-5130-000000-000000		Highway Overtime		$23,000.00		($15,184.02)		$15,184.02		$0.00

		01-421-5140		Higway Maint Longevity		$3,900.00		$3,900.00								01-421-5140-000000-000000		Higway Maint Longevity		$3,900.00		($3,900.00)		$3,900.00		$0.00

		01-421-5241		Highway Maint Service Contracts		$62,000.00		$22,041.25								01-421-5241-000000-000000		Highway Maint Service Contracts		$62,000.00		($22,041.25)		$22,041.25		$0.00

		01-421-5271		Highway Maint Equipment Rental		$6,000.00		$860.00								01-421-5271-000000-000000		Highway Maint Equipment Rental		$6,000.00		($860.00)		$860.00		$0.00

		01-421-5272		Highway Maint Radio Rental & Mainte		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-421-5272-000000-000000		Highway Maint Radio Rental & Mainte		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-421-5312		Highway Maint Other Professional Fee		$10,000.00		$565.00								01-421-5312-000000-000000		Highway Maint Other Professional Fee		$10,000.00		($565.00)		$565.00		$0.00

		01-421-5433		Highway Maint R & M Equipment		$18,000.00		$3,800.00								01-421-5433-000000-000000		Highway Maint R & M Equipment		$18,000.00		($3,800.00)		$3,800.00		$0.00

		01-421-5533		Highway Maint Maint Materials		$97,000.00		$42,674.56								01-421-5533-000000-000000		Highway Maint Maint Materials		$97,000.00		($42,674.56)		$42,674.56		$0.00

		01-421-5583		Highway Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$15,000.00		$11,770.59								01-421-5583-000000-000000		Highway Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$15,000.00		($11,770.59)		$11,770.59		$0.00

		01-421-5585		Highway Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$20,400.00		$17,502.57								01-421-5585-000000-000000		Highway Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$20,400.00		($17,502.57)		$17,502.57		$0.00

		01-421-5801		Highway Maint Traffic Control & Survey		$20,000.00		$16,306.73								01-421-5801-000000-000000		Highway Maint Traffic Control & Survey		$20,000.00		($16,306.73)		$16,306.73		$0.00

		01-421-5856		Highway Maint Other Improvements		$5,000.00		$2,200.04								01-421-5856-000000-000000		Highway Maint Other Improvements		$5,000.00		($2,200.04)		$2,200.04		$0.00

		01-423-5110		Snow & Ice Payroll		$150,000.00		$100,269.85								01-423-5110-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Payroll		$150,000.00		($100,269.85)		$100,269.85		$0.00

		01-423-5241		Snow & Ice Service Contracts		$1,400.00		$3,194.00								01-423-5241-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Service Contracts		$1,400.00		($3,194.00)		$3,194.00		$0.00

		01-423-5271		Snow & Ice Equipment Rental		$175,000.00		$167,212.50								01-423-5271-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Equipment Rental		$175,000.00		($167,212.50)		$167,212.50		$0.00

		01-423-5433		Snow & Ice R & M Equipment		$30,000.00		$59,314.14								01-423-5433-000000-000000		Snow & Ice R & M Equipment		$30,000.00		($59,314.14)		$59,314.14		$0.00

		01-423-5531		Snow & Ice Chemicals		$160,000.00		$350,060.68								01-423-5531-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Chemicals		$160,000.00		($350,060.68)		$350,060.68		$0.00

		01-423-5533		Snow & Ice Maint Materials		$40,000.00		$0.00								01-423-5533-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Maint Materials		$40,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-423-5884		Snow & Ice Machinery & Equipment		$31,600.00		$8,790.00								01-423-5884-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Machinery & Equipment		$31,600.00		($8,790.00)		$8,790.00		$0.00

		01-424-5210		Street Lighting Electricity		$90,000.00		$20,351.15								01-424-5210-000000-000000		Street Lighting Electricity		$90,000.00		($20,351.15)		$20,351.15		$0.00

		01-424-5433		Street Lighting R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$27,825.93								01-424-5433-000000-000000		Street Lighting R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($27,825.93)		$27,825.93		$0.00

		01-428-5110		Tree Dept Payroll		$237,598.00		$146,977.20								01-428-5110-000000-000000		Tree Dept Payroll		$237,598.00		($146,977.20)		$146,977.20		$0.00

		01-428-5130		Tree Overtime		$5,000.00		$4,952.46								01-428-5130-000000-000000		Tree Overtime		$5,000.00		($4,952.46)		$4,952.46		$0.00

		01-428-5140		Tree Dept Longevity		$1,150.00		$1,150.00								01-428-5140-000000-000000		Tree Dept Longevity		$1,150.00		($1,150.00)		$1,150.00		$0.00

		01-428-5240		Tree Dept R & M Auto/Truck		$5,500.00		$6,598.81								01-428-5240-000000-000000		Tree Dept R & M Auto/Truck		$5,500.00		($6,598.81)		$6,598.81		$0.00

		01-428-5241		Tree Dept Service Contracts		$15,000.00		$7,000.00								01-428-5241-000000-000000		Tree Dept Service Contracts		$15,000.00		($7,000.00)		$7,000.00		$0.00

		01-428-5430		Tree Dept Custodial Supplies		$3,300.00		$350.00								01-428-5430-000000-000000		Tree Dept Custodial Supplies		$3,300.00		($350.00)		$350.00		$0.00

		01-428-5433		Tree Dept R & M Equipment		$4,000.00		$3,701.96								01-428-5433-000000-000000		Tree Dept R & M Equipment		$4,000.00		($3,701.96)		$3,701.96		$0.00

		01-428-5531		Tree Dept Chemicals		$2,000.00		$100.00								01-428-5531-000000-000000		Tree Dept Chemicals		$2,000.00		($100.00)		$100.00		$0.00

		01-428-5583		Tree Dept Small Tools & Supplies		$3,300.00		$1,071.92								01-428-5583-000000-000000		Tree Dept Small Tools & Supplies		$3,300.00		($1,071.92)		$1,071.92		$0.00

		01-428-5585		Tree Dept Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		$4,746.04								01-428-5585-000000-000000		Tree Dept Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		($4,746.04)		$4,746.04		$0.00

		01-428-5884		Tree Dept Machinery & Equipment		$1,500.00		$1,500.00								01-428-5884-000000-000000		Tree Dept Machinery & Equipment		$1,500.00		($1,500.00)		$1,500.00		$0.00

		01-429-5110		Vehicle Maint Payroll		$189,904.00		$120,516.00								01-429-5110-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Payroll		$189,904.00		($120,516.00)		$120,516.00		$0.00

		01-429-5130		Vehicle Overtime		$3,000.00		$3,494.08								01-429-5130-000000-000000		Vehicle Overtime		$3,000.00		($3,494.08)		$3,494.08		$0.00

		01-429-5140		Vehicle Maint Longevity		$1,000.00		$1,000.00								01-429-5140-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Longevity		$1,000.00		($1,000.00)		$1,000.00		$0.00

		01-429-5240		Vehicle Maint R & M - Auto/Truck		$63,000.00		$57,822.45								01-429-5240-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint R & M - Auto/Truck		$63,000.00		($57,822.45)		$57,822.45		$0.00

		01-429-5433		Vehicle Maint R & M  Equipment		$14,300.00		$4,600.00								01-429-5433-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint R & M  Equipment		$14,300.00		($4,600.00)		$4,600.00		$0.00

		01-429-5480		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		$16,000.00		$8,545.00								01-429-5480-000000-000000		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		$16,000.00		($8,545.00)		$8,545.00		$0.00

		01-429-5481		Vehicle Maint Vehicle Fuel		$195,000.00		$211,441.33								01-429-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Vehicle Fuel		$195,000.00		($211,441.33)		$211,441.33		$0.00

		01-429-5583		Vehicle Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$12,300.00		$11,311.32								01-429-5583-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$12,300.00		($11,311.32)		$11,311.32		$0.00

		01-429-5585		Vehicle Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		$4,924.98								01-429-5585-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		($4,924.98)		$4,924.98		$0.00

		01-433-5120		Solid Waste Payroll		$11,000.00		$5,911.14								01-433-5120-000000-000000		Solid Waste Payroll		$11,000.00		($5,911.14)		$5,911.14		$0.00

		01-433-5292		Solid Waste Trash Collection		$3,145,000.00		$1,769,043.67								01-433-5292-000000-000000		Solid Waste Trash Collection		$3,145,000.00		($1,769,043.67)		$1,769,043.67		$0.00

		01-433-5312		Solid Waste Other Professional Fees		$40,000.00		$0.00								01-433-5312-000000-000000		Solid Waste Other Professional Fees		$40,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-491-5110		Cemetery Payroll		$54,829.00		$34,293.60								01-491-5110-000000-000000		Cemetery Payroll		$54,829.00		($34,293.60)		$34,293.60		$0.00

		01-491-5130		Cemetery Overtime		$500.00		$610.55								01-491-5130-000000-000000		Cemetery Overtime		$500.00		($610.55)		$610.55		$0.00

		01-491-5240		Cemetery R & M Auto/Truck		$2,500.00		$500.00								01-491-5240-000000-000000		Cemetery R & M Auto/Truck		$2,500.00		($500.00)		$500.00		$0.00

		01-491-5433		Cemetery R & M Equipment		$2,500.00		$1,000.00								01-491-5433-000000-000000		Cemetery R & M Equipment		$2,500.00		($1,000.00)		$1,000.00		$0.00

		01-491-5533		Cemetery Maintenance Materials		$1,800.00		$686.77								01-491-5533-000000-000000		Cemetery Maintenance Materials		$1,800.00		($686.77)		$686.77		$0.00

		01-491-5583		Cemetery Small Tools & Supplies		$2,500.00		$1,134.83								01-491-5583-000000-000000		Cemetery Small Tools & Supplies		$2,500.00		($1,134.83)		$1,134.83		$0.00

		01-491-5585		Cemetery Uniforms and Accessories		$1,000.00		$2,049.95								01-491-5585-000000-000000		Cemetery Uniforms and Accessories		$1,000.00		($2,049.95)		$2,049.95		$0.00

		01-491-5841		Cemetery Other Improvements		$2,500.00		$425.94								01-491-5841-000000-000000		Cemetery Other Improvements		$2,500.00		($425.94)		$425.94		$0.00

		01-491-5884		Cemetery Machinery & Equipment		$3,800.00		$0.00								01-491-5884-000000-000000		Cemetery Machinery & Equipment		$3,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5110		BOH Payroll		$224,133.00		$142,238.26								01-510-5110-000000-000000		BOH Payroll		$224,133.00		($142,238.26)		$142,238.26		$0.00

		01-510-5120		BOH Part Time Payroll		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-510-5120-000000-000000		BOH Part Time Payroll		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5130		Board of Health Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,033.20								01-510-5130-000000-000000		Board of Health Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,033.20)		$1,033.20		$0.00

		01-510-5140		BOH Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,250.00								01-510-5140-000000-000000		BOH Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,250.00)		$1,250.00		$0.00

		01-510-5241		BOH Service Contracts		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-510-5241-000000-000000		BOH Service Contracts		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5301		BOH Advertising		$300.00		$0.00								01-510-5301-000000-000000		BOH Advertising		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5323		Board of Health - OPIOID		$6,000.00		$3,426.82								01-510-5323-000000-000000		Board of Health - OPIOID		$6,000.00		($3,426.82)		$3,426.82		$0.00

		01-510-5342		BOH Printing & Binding		$700.00		$0.00								01-510-5342-000000-000000		BOH Printing & Binding		$700.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5420		BOH Office Supplies		$900.00		$277.78								01-510-5420-000000-000000		BOH Office Supplies		$900.00		($277.78)		$277.78		$0.00

		01-510-5422		BOH Testing Materials		$300.00		$750.00								01-510-5422-000000-000000		BOH Testing Materials		$300.00		($750.00)		$750.00		$0.00

		01-510-5501		BOH Medical Supplies		$7,500.00		$4,807.60								01-510-5501-000000-000000		BOH Medical Supplies		$7,500.00		($4,807.60)		$4,807.60		$0.00

		01-510-5583		BOH Small Tools & Supplies		$500.00		$135.00								01-510-5583-000000-000000		BOH Small Tools & Supplies		$500.00		($135.00)		$135.00		$0.00

		01-510-5712		BOH Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		$1,336.71								01-510-5712-000000-000000		BOH Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		($1,336.71)		$1,336.71		$0.00

		01-510-5730		BOH Dues & Publications		$500.00		$900.00								01-510-5730-000000-000000		BOH Dues & Publications		$500.00		($900.00)		$900.00		$0.00

		01-510-5797		BOH Miscellaneous		$400.00		$115.58								01-510-5797-000000-000000		BOH Miscellaneous		$400.00		($115.58)		$115.58		$0.00

		01-541-5110		COA Payroll		$239,391.00		$125,929.19								01-541-5110-000000-000000		COA Payroll		$239,391.00		($125,929.19)		$125,929.19		$0.00

		01-541-5120		COA Part Time Payroll		$43,439.00		$20,925.72								01-541-5120-000000-000000		COA Part Time Payroll		$43,439.00		($20,925.72)		$20,925.72		$0.00

		01-541-5240		COA R & M Auto/Truck		$5,000.00		$1,489.02								01-541-5240-000000-000000		COA R & M Auto/Truck		$5,000.00		($1,489.02)		$1,489.02		$0.00

		01-541-5241		COA Service Contracts		$11,400.00		$6,625.28								01-541-5241-000000-000000		COA Service Contracts		$11,400.00		($6,625.28)		$6,625.28		$0.00

		01-541-5291		Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5312		Other Professional Fees		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5340		COA Telephone		$4,900.00		$1,963.21								01-541-5340-000000-000000		COA Telephone		$4,900.00		($1,963.21)		$1,963.21		$0.00

		01-541-5341		COA Postage		$0.00		$0.00								01-541-5341-000000-000000		COA Postage		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5420		COA Office Supplies		$1,000.00		$321.29								01-541-5420-000000-000000		COA Office Supplies		$1,000.00		($321.29)		$321.29		$0.00

		01-541-5430		COA Bldg. Supplies		$5,000.00		$4,187.04								01-541-5430-000000-000000		COA Bldg. Supplies		$5,000.00		($4,187.04)		$4,187.04		$0.00

		01-541-5712		COA Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00								01-541-5712-000000-000000		COA Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5797		COA Miscellaneous		$470.00		$47.50								01-541-5797-000000-000000		COA Miscellaneous		$470.00		($47.50)		$47.50		$0.00

		01-543-5110		Veteran Services Payroll		$58,276.00		$37,208.10								01-543-5110-000000-000000		Veteran Services Payroll		$58,276.00		($37,208.10)		$37,208.10		$0.00

		01-543-5241		Veteran Services Service Contracts		$500.00		$0.00								01-543-5241-000000-000000		Veteran Services Service Contracts		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-543-5340		Veteran Services Telephone		$900.00		$651.88								01-543-5340-000000-000000		Veteran Services Telephone		$900.00		($651.88)		$651.88		$0.00

		01-543-5420		Veteran Services Office Supplies		$600.00		$83.48								01-543-5420-000000-000000		Veteran Services Office Supplies		$600.00		($83.48)		$83.48		$0.00

		01-543-5712		Veteran Services Mileage Reim		$900.00		$466.36								01-543-5712-000000-000000		Veteran Services Mileage Reim		$900.00		($466.36)		$466.36		$0.00

		01-543-5730		Veteran Services Dues & Publication		$0.00		$140.00								01-543-5730-000000-000000		Veteran Services Dues & Publication		$0.00		($140.00)		$140.00		$0.00

		01-543-5770		Veteran Services Veterans Benefits		$155,000.00		$65,388.23								01-543-5770-000000-000000		Veteran Services Veterans Benefits		$155,000.00		($65,388.23)		$65,388.23		$0.00

		01-610-5110		Library Payroll		$443,898.00		$284,073.50								01-610-5110-000000-000000		Library Payroll		$443,898.00		($284,073.50)		$284,073.50		$0.00

		01-610-5120		Library Part Time Payroll		$186,995.00		$101,495.02								01-610-5120-000000-000000		Library Part Time Payroll		$186,995.00		($101,495.02)		$101,495.02		$0.00

		01-610-5140		Library Longevity		$3,500.00		$2,650.00								01-610-5140-000000-000000		Library Longevity		$3,500.00		($2,650.00)		$2,650.00		$0.00

		01-610-5210		Library Electricity		$22,550.00		$9,504.91								01-610-5210-000000-000000		Library Electricity		$22,550.00		($9,504.91)		$9,504.91		$0.00

		01-610-5212		Library Heating Gas		$13,000.00		$7,202.49								01-610-5212-000000-000000		Library Heating Gas		$13,000.00		($7,202.49)		$7,202.49		$0.00

		01-610-5230		Library Water Charges		$3,200.00		$1,699.87								01-610-5230-000000-000000		Library Water Charges		$3,200.00		($1,699.87)		$1,699.87		$0.00

		01-610-5231		Library Sewer Charges		$900.00		$0.00								01-610-5231-000000-000000		Library Sewer Charges		$900.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-610-5241		Library Service Contracts		$67,342.00		$54,678.22								01-610-5241-000000-000000		Library Service Contracts		$67,342.00		($54,678.22)		$54,678.22		$0.00

		01-610-5291		Library Custodial & Housekeeping		$2,500.00		$1,926.86								01-610-5291-000000-000000		Library Custodial & Housekeeping		$2,500.00		($1,926.86)		$1,926.86		$0.00

		01-610-5340		Library Telephone		$2,000.00		$2,000.00								01-610-5340-000000-000000		Library Telephone		$2,000.00		($2,000.00)		$2,000.00		$0.00

		01-610-5341		Library Postage		$200.00		$132.00								01-610-5341-000000-000000		Library Postage		$200.00		($132.00)		$132.00		$0.00

		01-610-5420		Library Office Supplies		$1,693.00		$1,373.92								01-610-5420-000000-000000		Library Office Supplies		$1,693.00		($1,373.92)		$1,373.92		$0.00

		01-610-5421		Library Computer Supplies		$300.00		$0.00								01-610-5421-000000-000000		Library Computer Supplies		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-610-5430		Library Custodial /Bldg		$2,000.00		$8,451.14								01-610-5430-000000-000000		Library Custodial /Bldg		$2,000.00		($8,451.14)		$8,451.14		$0.00

		01-610-5581		Library Library Supplies		$5,500.00		$2,989.31								01-610-5581-000000-000000		Library Library Supplies		$5,500.00		($2,989.31)		$2,989.31		$0.00

		01-610-5586		Library Library Programming		$2,500.00		$2,085.60								01-610-5586-000000-000000		Library Library Programming		$2,500.00		($2,085.60)		$2,085.60		$0.00

		01-610-5712		Library Mileage Reimbursement		$1,000.00		$45.63								01-610-5712-000000-000000		Library Mileage Reimbursement		$1,000.00		($45.63)		$45.63		$0.00

		01-610-5730		Library Dues & Publications		$115,000.00		$121,344.36								01-610-5730-000000-000000		Library Dues & Publications		$115,000.00		($121,344.36)		$121,344.36		$0.00

		01-630-5110		Recreation Payroll		$96,790.00		$72,776.06								01-630-5110-000000-000000		Recreation Payroll		$96,790.00		($72,776.06)		$72,776.06		$0.00

		01-630-5120		Recreation Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		$3,120.00								01-630-5120-000000-000000		Recreation Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		($3,120.00)		$3,120.00		$0.00

		01-630-5241		Recreation Service Contracts		$4,200.00		$4,450.00								01-630-5241-000000-000000		Recreation Service Contracts		$4,200.00		($4,450.00)		$4,450.00		$0.00

		01-630-5270		Recreation Property Rental		$3,500.00		$4,401.88								01-630-5270-000000-000000		Recreation Property Rental		$3,500.00		($4,401.88)		$4,401.88		$0.00

		01-630-5306		Recreation Employee Training		$150.00		$0.00								01-630-5306-000000-000000		Recreation Employee Training		$150.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5342		Recreation Printing & Binding		$200.00		$0.00								01-630-5342-000000-000000		Recreation Printing & Binding		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5420		Recreation Office Supplies		$600.00		$81.40								01-630-5420-000000-000000		Recreation Office Supplies		$600.00		($81.40)		$81.40		$0.00

		01-630-5582		Recreation Baseball Programs		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5582-000000-000000		Recreation Baseball Programs		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5584		Recreation Other Summer Events		$8,300.00		$1,457.39								01-630-5584-000000-000000		Recreation Other Summer Events		$8,300.00		($1,457.39)		$1,457.39		$0.00

		01-630-5587		Recreation Fall & Winter Programs		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5587-000000-000000		Recreation Fall & Winter Programs		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5712		Recreation Mileage Reimbursement		$150.00		$0.00								01-630-5712-000000-000000		Recreation Mileage Reimbursement		$150.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5730		Recreation Dues & Publications		$250.00		$0.00								01-630-5730-000000-000000		Recreation Dues & Publications		$250.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5856		Recreation Other Improvements		$25,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5856-000000-000000		Recreation Other Improvements		$25,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-631-5584		Veteran Organ Memorial Day Parade		$10,000.00		$0.00								01-631-5584-000000-000000		Veteran Organ Memorial Day Parade		$10,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-650-5120		Parks Part Time Payroll		$11,000.00		$11,175.00								01-650-5120-000000-000000		Parks Part Time Payroll		$11,000.00		($11,175.00)		$11,175.00		$0.00

		01-650-5241		Parks Service Contracts		$2,900.00		$3,171.54								01-650-5241-000000-000000		Parks Service Contracts		$2,900.00		($3,171.54)		$3,171.54		$0.00

		01-650-5430		Parks Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		$896.67								01-650-5430-000000-000000		Parks Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		($896.67)		$896.67		$0.00

		01-650-5433		Parks R & M Equipment		$5,500.00		$5,866.40								01-650-5433-000000-000000		Parks R & M Equipment		$5,500.00		($5,866.40)		$5,866.40		$0.00

		01-650-5460		Parks Grounds Maint Supplies		$9,000.00		$7,040.00								01-650-5460-000000-000000		Parks Grounds Maint Supplies		$9,000.00		($7,040.00)		$7,040.00		$0.00

		01-650-5531		Parks Chemicals		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-650-5531-000000-000000		Parks Chemicals		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-650-5533		Parks Maintenance Materials		$4,500.00		$4,092.80								01-650-5533-000000-000000		Parks Maintenance Materials		$4,500.00		($4,092.80)		$4,092.80		$0.00

		01-650-5583		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		$1,500.00		$1,910.50								01-650-5583-000000-000000		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		$1,500.00		($1,910.50)		$1,910.50		$0.00

		01-650-5884		Parks Machinery & Equipment		$1,400.00		$0.00								01-650-5884-000000-000000		Parks Machinery & Equipment		$1,400.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5460		Open Space Supplies		$500.00		$0.00								01-651-5460-000000-000000		Open Space Supplies		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5583		Open Space Tools		$1,200.00		$186.49								01-651-5583-000000-000000		Open Space Tools		$1,200.00		($186.49)		$186.49		$0.00

		01-651-5797		Open Space Permits		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-651-5797-000000-000000		Open Space Permits		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5856		Open Space Other Improvements		$600.00		$0.00								01-651-5856-000000-000000		Open Space Other Improvements		$600.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-691-5120		Historical Comm Part-Time		$300.00		$69.76								01-691-5120-000000-000000		Historical Comm Part-Time		$300.00		($69.76)		$69.76		$0.00

		01-691-5312		Historical Comm Other Professional		$2,000.00		$2,347.50								01-691-5312-000000-000000		Historical Comm Other Professional		$2,000.00		($2,347.50)		$2,347.50		$0.00

		01-691-5430		Historical Comm Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		$986.27								01-691-5430-000000-000000		Historical Comm Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		($986.27)		$986.27		$0.00

		01-710-5910		Debt Service Non Exempt Principal		$859,500.00		$661,500.00								01-710-5910-000000-000000		Debt Service Non Exempt Principal		$859,500.00		($661,500.00)		$661,500.00		$0.00

		01-710-5911		Debt Service Non Exempt Interest		$450,010.00		$344,033.75								01-710-5911-000000-000000		Debt Service Non Exempt Interest		$450,010.00		($344,033.75)		$344,033.75		$0.00

		01-710-5915		Debt Service Interest Short Term		$60,000.00		$0.00								01-710-5915-000000-000000		Debt Service Interest Short Term		$60,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-710-5916		Debt Service Exempt Interest		$751,081.00		$620,043.97								01-710-5916-000000-000000		Debt Service Exempt Interest		$751,081.00		($620,043.97)		$620,043.97		$0.00

		01-710-5919		Debt Service Exempt Principal		$2,029,000.00		$1,610,758.16								01-710-5919-000000-000000		Debt Service Exempt Principal		$2,029,000.00		($1,610,758.16)		$1,610,758.16		$0.00

		01-820-5631		Special Education Assessment		$14,379.00		$7,136.00								01-820-5631-000000-000000		Special Education Assessment		$14,379.00		($7,136.00)		$7,136.00		$0.00

		01-820-5639		Mosquito Control Projects		$78,874.00		$46,011.00								01-820-5639-000000-000000		Mosquito Control Projects		$78,874.00		($46,011.00)		$46,011.00		$0.00

		01-820-5640		Air Pollution Control		$9,920.00		$5,789.00								01-820-5640-000000-000000		Air Pollution Control		$9,920.00		($5,789.00)		$5,789.00		$0.00

		01-820-5646		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		$29,080.00		$16,968.00								01-820-5646-000000-000000		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		$29,080.00		($16,968.00)		$16,968.00		$0.00

		01-820-5651		School Choice Assessment		$423,451.00		$240,528.00								01-820-5651-000000-000000		School Choice Assessment		$423,451.00		($240,528.00)		$240,528.00		$0.00

		01-820-5652		Charter School Assessment		$3,548,661.00		$2,175,274.00								01-820-5652-000000-000000		Charter School Assessment		$3,548,661.00		($2,175,274.00)		$2,175,274.00		$0.00

		01-820-5663		LRTA Assessment		$235,188.00		$137,200.00								01-820-5663-000000-000000		LRTA Assessment		$235,188.00		($137,200.00)		$137,200.00		$0.00

		01-911-5176		Medicare & FICA		$800,000.00		$431,978.41								01-911-5176-000000-000000		Medicare & FICA		$800,000.00		($431,978.41)		$431,978.41		$0.00

		01-911-5177		Retirement Fund		$7,223,000.00		$7,203,873.59								01-911-5177-000000-000000		Retirement Fund		$7,223,000.00		($7,203,873.59)		$7,203,873.59		$0.00

		01-912-5179		Workers Comp  Insurance Premium		$440,000.00		$293,753.25								01-912-5179-000000-000000		Workers Comp  Insurance Premium		$440,000.00		($293,753.25)		$293,753.25		$0.00

		01-914-5172		Unemployment Insurance		$96,000.00		$39,278.95								01-914-5172-000000-000000		Unemployment Insurance		$96,000.00		($39,278.95)		$39,278.95		$0.00

		01-914-5175		Administrative Expense		$10,000.00		$2,337.50								01-914-5175-000000-000000		Administrative Expense		$10,000.00		($2,337.50)		$2,337.50		$0.00

		01-914-5756		Health Insurance - Town Contribution		$11,170,000.00		$7,434,755.07								01-914-5756-000000-000000		Health Insurance - Town Contribution		$11,170,000.00		($7,434,755.07)		$7,434,755.07		$0.00

		01-914-5758		Employee Wellness		$10,000.00		$808.88								01-914-5758-000000-000000		Employee Wellness		$10,000.00		($808.88)		$808.88		$0.00

		01-915-5756		Life Insurance - Town Contribution		$66,000.00		$37,924.48								01-915-5756-000000-000000		Life Insurance - Town Contribution		$66,000.00		($37,924.48)		$37,924.48		$0.00

		01-919-5756		Dental Insurance - Town Contribution		$450,000.00		$211,749.81								01-919-5756-000000-000000		Dental Insurance - Town Contribution		$450,000.00		($211,749.81)		$211,749.81		$0.00

		01-942-5111		Salary & Wage Adjustment		$77,201.00		$0.00								01-942-5111-000000-000000		Salary & Wage Adjustment		$77,201.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-942-5151		Wage Buy-Back		$500,000.00		$209,605.64								01-942-5151-000000-000000		Wage Buy-Back		$500,000.00		($209,605.64)		$209,605.64		$0.00

		01-942-5796		Contingency - Reserves		$335,000.00		$0.00		$60,724,168		$0				01-942-5796-000000-000000		Contingency - Reserves		$335,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-942-5965		Transfer from Free Cash		$3,434,000.00		$3,434,000.00								01-942-5965-000000-000000		Transfer from Free Cash		$3,434,000.00		($3,434,000.00)		$3,434,000.00		$0.00

		01-942-5967		Transfer to Stormwater Enterprise Fund		$279,579.00		$279,579.00								01-942-5967-000000-000000		Transfer to Stormwater Enterprise Fund		$279,579.00		($279,579.00)		$279,579.00		$0.00

		01-990-5963		Transfer to Capital Fund		$11,800.00		$11,800.26								01-990-5963-000000-000000		Transfer to Capital Fund		$11,800.00		($11,800.26)		$11,800.26		$0.00

		21-172-5110		CPA Payroll		$24,981.00		$0.00								21-172-5110-000000-000000		CPA Payroll		$24,981.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		21-172-5301		CPA Advertising		$1,000.00		$249.39								21-172-5301-000000-000000		CPA Advertising		$1,000.00		($249.39)		$249.39		$0.00

		21-172-5316		CPA Appraisals Studies & Surveys		$30,000.00		$0.00								21-172-5316-000000-000000		CPA Appraisals Studies & Surveys		$30,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		21-172-5730		CPA Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		$4,350.00								21-172-5730-000000-000000		CPA Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		($4,350.00)		$4,350.00		$0.00

		21-172-5910		CPA Maturing Debt L-T Prin		$410,000.00		$375,000.00								21-172-5910-000000-000000		CPA Maturing Debt L-T Prin		$410,000.00		($375,000.00)		$375,000.00		$0.00

		21-172-5915		CPA Interest on L-T Debt		$134,015.00		$71,695.00								21-172-5915-000000-000000		CPA Interest on L-T Debt		$134,015.00		($71,695.00)		$71,695.00		$0.00

		21-172-5963		Transfer to Capital Projects CPA		$895,000.00		$895,000.00								21-172-5963-000000-000000		Transfer to Capital Projects CPA		$895,000.00		($895,000.00)		$895,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5110		Full Time Payroll - Sewer		$270,799.00		$175,342.67								60-442-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll - Sewer		$270,799.00		($175,342.67)		$175,342.67		$0.00

		60-442-5130		Overtime		$5,000.00		$487.27								60-442-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$5,000.00		($487.27)		$487.27		$0.00

		60-442-5140		Longevity - Sewer		$1,200.00		$1,050.00								60-442-5140-000000-000000		Longevity - Sewer		$1,200.00		($1,050.00)		$1,050.00		$0.00

		60-442-5210		Electricity - Sewer		$43,000.00		$29,693.43								60-442-5210-000000-000000		Electricity - Sewer		$43,000.00		($29,693.43)		$29,693.43		$0.00

		60-442-5212		Heating Gas - Sewer		$6,500.00		$2,492.54								60-442-5212-000000-000000		Heating Gas - Sewer		$6,500.00		($2,492.54)		$2,492.54		$0.00

		60-442-5231		Sewer Charges - Sewer		$2,200,000.00		$2,388,442.86								60-442-5231-000000-000000		Sewer Charges - Sewer		$2,200,000.00		($2,388,442.86)		$2,388,442.86		$0.00

		60-442-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck - Sewer		$2,500.00		$560.00								60-442-5240-000000-000000		R & M - Auto/Truck - Sewer		$2,500.00		($560.00)		$560.00		$0.00

		60-442-5241		Service Contracts - Sewer		$220,000.00		$66,481.82								60-442-5241-000000-000000		Service Contracts - Sewer		$220,000.00		($66,481.82)		$66,481.82		$0.00

		60-442-5301		Advertising - Sewer		$1,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Sewer		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5310		Bank Service Charges - Sewer		$65,000.00		$32,030.08								60-442-5310-000000-000000		Bank Service Charges - Sewer		$65,000.00		($32,030.08)		$32,030.08		$0.00

		60-442-5340		Telephone - Sewer		$9,800.00		$5,696.25								60-442-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Sewer		$9,800.00		($5,696.25)		$5,696.25		$0.00

		60-442-5341		Postage - Sewer		$18,000.00		$11,172.79								60-442-5341-000000-000000		Postage - Sewer		$18,000.00		($11,172.79)		$11,172.79		$0.00

		60-442-5342		Printing & Binding - Sewer		$10,000.00		$5,578.60								60-442-5342-000000-000000		Printing & Binding - Sewer		$10,000.00		($5,578.60)		$5,578.60		$0.00

		60-442-5420		Office Supplies - Sewer		$1,500.00		$508.37								60-442-5420-000000-000000		Office Supplies - Sewer		$1,500.00		($508.37)		$508.37		$0.00

		60-442-5481		Vehicle - Fuel Sewer		$4,000.00		$2,713.45								60-442-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle - Fuel Sewer		$4,000.00		($2,713.45)		$2,713.45		$0.00

		60-442-5533		Maintenance Materials - Sewer		$60,000.00		$16,469.95								60-442-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials - Sewer		$60,000.00		($16,469.95)		$16,469.95		$0.00

		60-442-5712		Mileage Reimbursement - Sewer		$1,500.00		$0.00								60-442-5712-000000-000000		Mileage Reimbursement - Sewer		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5797		Miscellaneous - Sewer		$1,500.00		$501.94								60-442-5797-000000-000000		Miscellaneous - Sewer		$1,500.00		($501.94)		$501.94		$0.00

		60-442-5882		Other Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5882-000000-000000		Other Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5883		Capital Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5883-000000-000000		Capital Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5910		Maturing Principal L-T Debt - Sewer		$817,000.00		$694,000.00								60-442-5910-000000-000000		Maturing Principal L-T Debt - Sewer		$817,000.00		($694,000.00)		$694,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5913		MWPAT Bond Principal Debt - Sewer		$2,110,672.00		$2,110,672.38								60-442-5913-000000-000000		MWPAT Bond Principal Debt - Sewer		$2,110,672.00		($2,110,672.38)		$2,110,672.38		$0.00

		60-442-5915		Interest on Long Term Debt - Sewer		$126,068.00		$100,217.50								60-442-5915-000000-000000		Interest on Long Term Debt - Sewer		$126,068.00		($100,217.50)		$100,217.50		$0.00

		60-442-5917		MWPAT Bond Interest Debt - Sewer		$427,380.00		$427,067.28								60-442-5917-000000-000000		MWPAT Bond Interest Debt - Sewer		$427,380.00		($427,067.28)		$427,067.28		$0.00

		60-442-5925		Interest on S-T Notes Debt - Sewer		$50,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5925-000000-000000		Interest on S-T Notes Debt - Sewer		$50,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5961		Transfer to General Fund - Sewer		$840,000.00		$840,000.00								60-442-5961-000000-000000		Transfer to General Fund - Sewer		$840,000.00		($840,000.00)		$840,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5963		Trans to Capital Project Fund - Sewer		$500,000.00		$500,000.00								60-442-5963-000000-000000		Trans to Capital Project Fund - Sewer		$500,000.00		($500,000.00)		$500,000.00		$0.00

		61-452-5110		Full Time Payroll - Water		$25,387.00		$17,160.14								61-452-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll - Water		$25,387.00		($17,160.14)		$17,160.14		$0.00

		61-452-5130		Overtime		$3,000.00		$0.00								61-452-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5210		Electricity - Water		$23,000.00		$6,250.67								61-452-5210-000000-000000		Electricity - Water		$23,000.00		($6,250.67)		$6,250.67		$0.00

		61-452-5211		Heating Oil - Water		$500.00		$0.00								61-452-5211-000000-000000		Heating Oil - Water		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5212		Heating Gas - Water		$500.00		$405.01								61-452-5212-000000-000000		Heating Gas - Water		$500.00		($405.01)		$405.01		$0.00

		61-452-5230		Water Charges - Water		$1,220,000.00		$786,560.53								61-452-5230-000000-000000		Water Charges - Water		$1,220,000.00		($786,560.53)		$786,560.53		$0.00

		61-452-5241		Service Contracts - Water		$170,000.00		$117,541.29								61-452-5241-000000-000000		Service Contracts - Water		$170,000.00		($117,541.29)		$117,541.29		$0.00

		61-452-5301		Advertising - Water		$2,500.00		$0.00								61-452-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Water		$2,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5340		Telephone - Water		$1,500.00		$780.26								61-452-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Water		$1,500.00		($780.26)		$780.26		$0.00

		61-452-5420		Supplies		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5533		Maintenance Materials - Water		$84,500.00		$11,550.11								61-452-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials - Water		$84,500.00		($11,550.11)		$11,550.11		$0.00

		61-452-5884		Machinery Equipment - Water		$12,000.00		$0.00								61-452-5884-000000-000000		Machinery Equipment - Water		$12,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5961		Transfer to General Fund - Water Enterprise		$191,000.00		$191,000.00								61-452-5961-000000-000000		Transfer to General Fund - Water Enterprise		$191,000.00		($191,000.00)		$191,000.00		$0.00

		62-455-5110		Full Time Payroll -  Storm Water		$226,829.00		$134,072.80								62-455-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll -  Storm Water		$226,829.00		($134,072.80)		$134,072.80		$0.00

		62-455-5130		Overtime		$5,000.00		$1,503.96								62-455-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$5,000.00		($1,503.96)		$1,503.96		$0.00

		62-455-5140		Storm Water Longevity		$1,750.00		$1,900.00								62-455-5140-000000-000000		Storm Water Longevity		$1,750.00		($1,900.00)		$1,900.00		$0.00

		62-455-5241		Service Contract - Storm Water		$135,000.00		$59,749.68								62-455-5241-000000-000000		Service Contract - Storm Water		$135,000.00		($59,749.68)		$59,749.68		$0.00

		62-455-5301		Advertising - Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00								62-455-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		62-455-5340		Telephone - Storm Water Enterprise		$1,000.00		$980.59								62-455-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Storm Water Enterprise		$1,000.00		($980.59)		$980.59		$0.00

		62-455-5420		Office Supplies - Storm Water		$4,000.00		$3,154.00								62-455-5420-000000-000000		Office Supplies - Storm Water		$4,000.00		($3,154.00)		$3,154.00		$0.00

		62-455-5421		Computer Supplies - Storm Water		$3,000.00		$2,535.43								62-455-5421-000000-000000		Computer Supplies - Storm Water		$3,000.00		($2,535.43)		$2,535.43		$0.00

		62-455-5481		Vehicle-Fuel-Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00								62-455-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle-Fuel-Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials-Storm Water Enterprise		$50,000.00		$20,759.00								62-455-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials-Storm Water Enterprise		$50,000.00		($20,759.00)		$20,759.00		$0.00

		63-680-5760		DATV Quarterly Payment		$496,925.00		$372,693.75								63-680-5760-000000-000000		DATV Quarterly Payment		$496,925.00		($372,693.75)		$372,693.75		$0.00

		63-680-5800		PEG Capital		$0		$0
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		01-122-4320-4420-0000		Spec Perm Filing Fees		$0.00		$1,300.00		$1,300.00		$0.00

		01-122-4400-4410-0000		Alcohol License		($67,500.00)		$75,400.00		$7,900.00		$111.70

		01-122-4400-4420-0000		Selectmen Licenses		($3,100.00)		$2,850.00		($250.00)		$91.94

		01-122-4640-4682-0000		School Choice		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-4660-4611-0000		State Owned Land		($79,298.00)		$39,606.00		($39,692.00)		$49.95

		01-122-4660-4671-0000		UGGA		($4,188,537.00)		$2,094,264.00		($2,094,273.00)		$50.00

		01-123-4600-4663-0000		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		($73,039.00)		$39,828.26		($33,210.74)		$54.53

		01-135-4800-0000-0000		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$293,952.91		$293,952.91		$0.00

		01-141-4320-4411-0000		Assessors List & Copy		($9,000.00)		$4,375.00		($4,625.00)		$48.61

		01-145-4145-4143-0000		Tax Sale Auction (Foreclosed Property)		$0.00		$131,395.98		$131,395.98		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4171-0000		Penalty & Interest - RE & PP Taxes		($135,000.00)		$60,611.04		($74,388.96)		$44.90

		01-145-4170-4172-0000		Penalty & Interest - MV Excise		$0.00		$25,782.65		$25,782.65		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - Tax Title		$0.00		$11,716.25		$11,716.25		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4174-0000		Penalty & Interest Tax Title Release		$0.00		($3,039.21)		($3,039.21)		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4176-0000		Tax Title Fees		$0.00		$4,601.90		$4,601.90		$0.00

		01-145-4680-4465-0000		Land Court Refunds		$0.00		$450.00		$450.00		$0.00

		01-145-4680-4772-0000		RMV - Tickets & Citations		($12,000.00)		$3,643.44		($8,356.56)		$30.36

		01-145-4770-4681-0000		Court Fines		($500.00)		$130.00		($370.00)		$26.00

		01-146-4110-2021-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2021		$0.00		$17.65		$17.65		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2022-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2022		$0.00		$83.01		$83.01		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2023-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2023		$0.00		$2,919.04		$2,919.04		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2024-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2024		($1,310,493.00)		$759,725.82		($550,767.18)		$57.97

		01-146-4120-2020-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2020		$0.00		$1,844.00		$1,844.00		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2021-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2021		$0.00		$20,116.19		$20,116.19		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2022-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2022		$0.00		$39,725.80		$39,725.80		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2023-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2023		$0.00		$361,424.51		$361,424.51		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2024-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2024		($57,510,779.00)		$30,477,898.02		($27,032,880.98)		$53.00

		01-146-4125-4142-0000		Tax Liens Redeemed		$0.00		$44,055.98		$44,055.98		$0.00

		01-146-4145-2024-0000		Pro Rated FY24 Taxes - Auction Property		$0.00		$6,226.24		$6,226.24		$0.00

		01-146-4150-0000-0000		Prior Years MVE Taxes Received		$0.00		$6,059.72		$6,059.72		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2017-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2017		$0.00		($84.10)		($84.10)		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2018-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2018		$0.00		($1,215.17)		($1,215.17)		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2019-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2019		$0.00		$1,794.38		$1,794.38		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2020-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2020		$0.00		$4,157.63		$4,157.63		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2021-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2021		$0.00		$16,127.85		$16,127.85		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2022-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2022		$0.00		$45,145.30		$45,145.30		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2023-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2023		$0.00		$594,337.82		$594,337.82		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2024-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2024		($4,782,200.00)		$0.00		($4,782,200.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2019-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2019		$0.00		$104.94		$104.94		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2020-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2020		$0.00		$98.84		$98.84		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2022-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2022		$0.00		$73.00		$73.00		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2023-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2023		($2,700.00)		$2,252.00		($448.00)		$83.41

		01-146-4170-4179-0000		Demand Fees		($120,000.00)		$58,049.86		($61,950.14)		$48.37

		01-146-4170-4440-0000		MV Clears		($27,000.00)		$15,530.00		($11,470.00)		$57.52

		01-146-4180-4180-0000		Payment in Lieu of Taxes - DHA		($21,000.00)		$0.00		($21,000.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4195-4480-0000		Cannabis Impact Fees		$0.00		$646,376.94		$646,376.94		$0.00

		01-146-4195-4481-0000		Cannabis Excise Tax		($1,300,000.00)		$607,670.16		($692,329.84)		$46.74

		01-146-4199-0000-0000		Local Meals Tax		($345,000.00)		$272,096.06		($72,903.94)		$78.87

		01-146-4320-4408-0000		Municipal Lien Certificate Fee		($15,000.00)		$6,850.00		($8,150.00)		$45.67

		01-146-4370-0000-0000		MVX Warrant Fee		($25,000.00)		$19,700.00		($5,300.00)		$78.80

		01-146-4750-0000-0000		Betterment Robbins		($10,000.00)		$0.00		($10,000.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4750-1411-0000		Unapportioned Betterment		$0.00		$5,130.00		$5,130.00		$0.00

		01-146-4750-2023-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY23		$0.00		$405.00		$405.00		$0.00

		01-146-4750-2024-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY24		$0.00		$1,350.00		$1,350.00		$0.00

		01-146-4800-4820-0000		Investment Earnings		($165,000.00)		$508,192.21		$343,192.21		$308.00

		01-161-4320-4417-0000		Raffle		$0.00		$175.00		$175.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4418-0000		Copies of Reports		$0.00		$32.00		$32.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4424-0000		Dog Licenses		($15,300.00)		$5,653.00		($9,647.00)		$36.95

		01-161-4320-4425-0000		LATE FEES-TOWN CLERK		$0.00		$100.00		$100.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4426-0000		Business Certification		($5,000.00)		$2,561.00		($2,439.00)		$51.22

		01-161-4320-4427-0000		Marriage License		($6,000.00)		$2,070.00		($3,930.00)		$34.50

		01-161-4320-4428-0000		Copy of Birth Death & Marriage Cer		($25,000.00)		$13,645.00		($11,355.00)		$54.58

		01-161-4320-4429-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries		$0.00		$395.75		$395.75		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4477-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries Admin Fee		$0.00		$47.70		$47.70		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4479-0000		Notary Fees		$0.00		$240.00		$240.00		$0.00

		01-175-4320-4401-0000		Planning Board Fees		($1,500.00)		$1,050.00		($450.00)		$70.00

		01-176-4320-4402-0000		Board of Appeal Fees		($500.00)		$6,070.00		$5,570.00		$1,214.00

		01-210-4320-4412-0000		Police - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($65,000.00)		$37,417.97		($27,582.03)		$57.57

		01-210-4320-4437-0000		Fire Arm ID		($9,000.00)		$10,112.50		$1,112.50		$112.36

		01-210-4770-4435-0000		Parking Tickets		($1,000.00)		$181.00		($819.00)		$18.10

		01-220-4320-4413-0000		Fire - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($900.00)		$468.40		($431.60)		$52.04

		01-220-4320-4441-0000		Propane Storage Permits		($1,000.00)		$800.00		($200.00)		$80.00

		01-220-4320-4442-0000		Fire Reports		$0.00		$10.00		$10.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4443-0000		Oil Burner Inspections		$0.00		$1,300.00		$1,300.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4444-0000		Blasting		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4449-0000		Smoke Detector		($15,900.00)		$11,675.00		($4,225.00)		$73.43

		01-220-4320-4456-0000		Sprinkler		$0.00		$1,575.00		$1,575.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4478-0000		Other FD Permits		($2,000.00)		$0.00		($2,000.00)		$0.00

		01-220-4770-4458-0000		Fire - Code Enforcement		$0.00		$400.00		$400.00		$0.00

		01-241-4400-4450-0000		Building Permits		($380,000.00)		$347,177.00		($32,823.00)		$91.36

		01-241-4400-4457-0000		Sheet Metal Permits		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-4400-4451-0000		Plumbing & Gas Permits		($67,000.00)		$47,976.00		($19,024.00)		$71.61

		01-242-4400-4452-0000		Gas Permits		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-244-4400-4454-0000		Sealer of Weights		($6,300.00)		$13,565.00		$7,265.00		$215.32

		01-245-4400-4453-0000		Electrical Permits		($100,000.00)		$94,360.00		($5,640.00)		$94.36

		01-292-4770-4773-0000		Dog Officer Fines		$0.00		$401.00		$401.00		$0.00

		01-300-4580-4462-0000		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		($150,000.00)		$146,183.16		($3,816.84)		$97.46

		01-300-4620-4617-0000		Charter School		($441,695.00)		$260,274.00		($181,421.00)		$58.93

		01-300-4620-4621-0000		Chapter 70		($27,170,143.00)		$13,585,068.00		($13,585,075.00)		$50.00

		01-410-4370-4405-0000		Engineering Revenue		($450.00)		$0.00		($450.00)		$0.00

		01-420-4320-4407-0000		Street Opening Fee		($3,150.00)		$500.00		($2,650.00)		$15.87

		01-510-4320-4406-0000		Board of Health		($25,000.00)		$32,085.00		$7,085.00		$128.34

		01-510-4320-4415-0000		BOH - Trench Permit		($5,000.00)		$3,250.00		($1,750.00)		$65.00

		01-510-4580-4463-0000		BOH - Medicaid Reimbursement		$0.00		$742.29		$742.29		$0.00

		01-510-4753-2023-0000		Apportioned 40U Assessment		$0.00		$19,441.28		$19,441.28		$0.00

		01-510-4754-0000-0000		40U Code Liens		$0.00		$70,500.00		$70,500.00		$0.00

		01-510-4770-4460-0000		BOH - Code Enforcement		$0.00		($11,973.00)		($11,973.00)		$0.00

		01-541-4730-4409-0000		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		($125,000.00)		$66,871.69		($58,128.31)		$53.50

		01-820-4610-4615-0000		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		$0.00		$10,788.00		$10,788.00		$0.00

		01-820-4610-4616-0000		Elderly Abatements		($184,611.00)		$0.00		($184,611.00)		$0.00

		01-990-4970-4974-0000		Transfer from Special Revenue Fund		($275,000.00)		$292,604.47		$17,604.47		$106.40

		01-990-4970-4980-0000		Transfer from Enterprise Fund		($1,031,000.00)		$1,031,000.00		$0.00		$100.00

		01-990-4970-4982-0000		Transfer in from Stabilization & Trust Fund		($146,756.00)		$146,756.00		$0.00		$100.00

		01-991-4979-0000-0000		Transfers from Capital Projects		$0.00		$39,283.62		$39,283.62		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		$0.00		$8,367.84		$8,367.84		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Non-recurring		$0.00		$15,274.82		$15,274.82		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4856-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Bad Check Fees		$0.00		$623.09		$623.09		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3321-0000		Summer Concert - Interest		$0.00		$161.18		$161.18		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3390-0000		Lakeview Ave Park - Fire Interest		$0.00		$703.85		$703.85		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3393-0000		Robbins Nest - Interest		$0.00		$1,688.91		$1,688.91		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3405-0000		Dracut Rewards Interest		$0.00		$23.38		$23.38		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3664-0000		Dracut Housing Auth Interest		$0.00		$380.18		$380.18		$0.00

		18-123-4835-3819-0000		Economic Development Donation - Revenue		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		18-135-4840-3805-0000		MIIA Risk Management Grant		$0.00		$10,000.00		$10,000.00		$0.00

		18-146-4800-4832-0000		School Technology Rev		$0.00		$275.00		$275.00		$0.00

		18-175-4835-3829-0000		Peer Review 5 Arlington Street Wendy		$0.00		$11,000.00		$11,000.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3826-0000		Peer Review Bartlett Estates		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3827-0000		135 Greenmont Peer Review		$0.00		$17,680.00		$17,680.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3830-0000		Peer Review Murphy Homes		$0.00		$15,000.00		$15,000.00		$0.00

		18-210-4800-3552-0000		Public Safety Donation Revenue		$0.00		$647.69		$647.69		$0.00

		18-300-4100-3508-0000		Private Donations Schools		$0.00		$5,000.00		$5,000.00		$0.00

		18-300-4835-6021-1067		AP Testing		$0.00		$16,432.00		$16,432.00		$0.00

		18-300-4835-6022-1068		Don Hall School Donation		$0.00		$16,240.50		$16,240.50		$0.00

		18-300-4840-6514-2400		Boston Symphony Bus Grant		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		18-510-4800-3797-0000		Opioid Abuse Prevntion BOH		$0.00		$150.00		$150.00		$0.00

		18-510-4835-3818-0000		Old Home Day Donation BOH		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		18-541-4680-5914-0000		COA - Cultural Council Grant		$0.00		$7,843.53		$7,843.53		$0.00

		18-541-4800-0000-0000		COA Donation-Greater Lowell Senior Citizen Trust Rev.		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		18-543-4100-3684-0000		Veterans Services Donation		$0.00		$2,500.00		$2,500.00		$0.00

		18-543-4800-3665-0000		Donation-Memorial/Veterans Day		$0.00		$200.00		$200.00		$0.00

		18-543-4820-3506-0000		Veterans Mem Park Interest		$0.00		$232.88		$232.88		$0.00

		21-145-4600-4680-0000		State Trust Fund Distribution		$0.00		$232,168.00		$232,168.00		$0.00

		21-146-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - CPA		$0.00		$1,288.24		$1,288.24		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2020-0000		CPA Surcharge 2020		$0.00		$59.59		$59.59		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2021-0000		CPA Surcharge 2021		$0.00		$363.72		$363.72		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2022-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY22		$0.00		$780.67		$780.67		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2023-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY23		$0.00		$6,716.03		$6,716.03		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2024-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY24		$0.00		$605,463.91		$605,463.91		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$7,015.63		$7,015.63		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4821-0000		Earnings on Investments - Open		$0.00		$57,074.68		$57,074.68		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4822-0000		Earnings on Investments - Historic		$0.00		$20,705.92		$20,705.92		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4823-0000		Earnings on Investments - Comm		$0.00		$54,590.02		$54,590.02		$0.00

		22-122-4320-3869-0000		Veterans Concession Rev		$0.00		$3,199.13		$3,199.13		$0.00

		22-135-4840-3809-0000		Town Restitution Payments		$0.00		$2,254.00		$2,254.00		$0.00

		22-135-4970-3598-0000		EV Charging Stations OFS		$0.00		$469.11		$469.11		$0.00

		22-161-4318-3316-0000		Town Trash Bags Rev.		$0.00		$480.00		$480.00		$0.00

		22-161-4319-3312-0000		Compost Bins - Recycle Bins Rev		$0.00		$225.00		$225.00		$0.00

		22-161-4843-3580-0000		Town Insurance Recovery Rev		$0.00		$16,911.02		$16,911.02		$0.00

		22-210-4843-3576-0000		Police Insur Recovery Rev		$0.00		$9,986.85		$9,986.85		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3551-0000		Broadway Production CF		$0.00		$5,269.41		$5,269.41		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3574-0000		Athletic Revolving		$0.00		$90,378.19		$90,378.19		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3610-0000		JHS Show Production CF		$0.00		$284.06		$284.06		$0.00

		22-300-4200-3317-0000		Pre-School Tuition Deposits		$0.00		$37,315.00		$37,315.00		$0.00

		22-300-4800-6506-1071		UML Dual Enrollment Program		$0.00		$3,500.00		$3,500.00		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3574-0000		Athletic Revolving Rev		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3588-5125		School Revolving - Rental of Facilities		$0.00		$59,916.50		$59,916.50		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3589-4205		MSEC Parker School Lease Revenue		$0.00		$225,040.65		$225,040.65		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3622-4109		School Private Transportation		$0.00		$163,177.78		$163,177.78		$0.00

		22-300-4840-6003-0000		Chapter 44 District - Revenue		$0.00		$1,411.98		$1,411.98		$0.00

		22-300-4840-6004-0000		Chapter 44 High School - Revenue		$0.00		$329.00		$329.00		$0.00

		22-420-4843-3500-0000		DPW Insurance Recovery Rev		$0.00		$12,269.60		$12,269.60		$0.00

		22-541-4320-3570-0000		COA Revolving Rev		$0.00		$18,447.27		$18,447.27		$0.00

		22-543-4840-3579-0000		Towns Flag Program Rev.		$0.00		$285.00		$285.00		$0.00

		22-610-4771-3571-0000		Library Revolving Rev		$0.00		$8,727.19		$8,727.19		$0.00

		22-630-4370-3572-0000		Recreation Revolving Revenue		$0.00		$136,958.84		$136,958.84		$0.00

		22-630-4370-3575-0000		Field Maintenance Revolving		$0.00		$2,000.00		$2,000.00		$0.00

		23-161-4424-3302-0000		Kennel Fund Revenue		$0.00		$212.00		$212.00		$0.00

		23-171-4320-3309-0000		Conservation Wetland Rev		$0.00		$7,702.50		$7,702.50		$0.00

		23-491-4382-3295-2013		Grave Opening		$0.00		$8,200.00		$8,200.00		$0.00

		23-491-4386-3305-2013		Sale of Cemetery Lots		$0.00		$7,650.00		$7,650.00		$0.00

		23-610-4640-3306-0000		Library State Aid Rev		$0.00		$41,088.59		$41,088.59		$0.00

		24-300-4580-3485-0000		School Choice Receipt		$0.00		$36,735.00		$36,735.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-3621-0000		Circuit Breaker Rev		$0.00		$584,084.00		$584,084.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6010-2290		FY22 ARP IDEA - Revenue		$0.00		$11,961.00		$11,961.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6012-2283		FY22 Title I Grant - Revenue		$0.00		$2,469.00		$2,469.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6024-2205		ESSER III - State Revenue		$0.00		$363,982.00		$363,982.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6027-2382		FY23 Title II Grant		$0.00		$9,545.00		$9,545.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6028-2383		FY23 Title I Grant		$0.00		$357,375.00		$357,375.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6029-2384		FY23 Title IV Grant		$0.00		$9,359.00		$9,359.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6030-2385		FY23 SPED 262 Grant		$0.00		$3,186.00		$3,186.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6031-2386		FY23 SPED 240 (IDEA) Grant		$0.00		$410,289.00		$410,289.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6032-2389		FY23 Title IIA Grant		$0.00		$43,819.00		$43,819.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6505-2329		Compr School Health Services Grant		$0.00		$15,000.00		$15,000.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6508-2482		FY24 Title II		$0.00		$6,317.50		$6,317.50		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6509-2484		FY24 Title IV		$0.00		$10,250.36		$10,250.36		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6510-2483		FY24 Title I		$0.00		$76,093.55		$76,093.55		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6511-2485		FY24 SPED 262		$0.00		$6,679.37		$6,679.37		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6512-2486		FY24 SPED 240		$0.00		$500,754.43		$500,754.43		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6513-2489		FY24 Title IIA		$0.00		$12,000.00		$12,000.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6515-2410		FY24 Chronic Absences		$0.00		$10,000.00		$10,000.00		$0.00

		25-123-4680-5930-0000		Design-Engineering Dam - Rev		$0.00		$13,570.00		$13,570.00		$0.00

		25-123-4820-5929-0000		Interest Federal Funds - ARRA		$0.00		$231,056.29		$231,056.29		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5946-0000		FY22 Community Compact Grant		$0.00		($107.00)		($107.00)		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5984-0000		FY23 Open Space DHCD Planning Grant		$0.00		$20,776.71		$20,776.71		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5987-0000		FY23 Green Communities Grant		$0.00		$148,207.50		$148,207.50		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5988-0000		EV Charging Station		$0.00		$41,322.00		$41,322.00		$0.00

		25-176-4680-7024-0000		FY24 Community Planning Early Action Grant		$0.00		$50,000.00		$50,000.00		$0.00

		25-220-4680-5932-0000		Fire HAZMAT Grant Revenue		$0.00		$4,897.78		$4,897.78		$0.00

		25-220-4680-5983-0000		FY23 Fire Equipment Grant		$0.00		$24,247.00		$24,247.00		$0.00

		25-421-4680-5991-0000		Traffic & Safety Improv Broadway Rd		$0.00		$17,114.00		$17,114.00		$0.00

		25-421-4840-7025-0000		Nashua Road Project - Mass DOT		$0.00		$66,569.65		$66,569.65		$0.00

		25-541-4100-3564-0000		Elder Affairs Grant CF		$0.00		$54,775.00		$54,775.00		$0.00

		25-610-4680-5974-0000		Library Serv & Technology Grant		$0.00		$5,762.00		$5,762.00		$0.00

		25-699-4820-3466-0000		Dracut Arts Council - Interest		$0.00		$455.34		$455.34		$0.00

		26-300-4370-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving Local Rev		$0.00		$30,318.49		$30,318.49		$0.00

		26-300-4580-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving Fed Rev		$0.00		$1,000,433.72		$1,000,433.72		$0.00

		26-300-4640-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving State Rev		$0.00		$7,895.91		$7,895.91		$0.00

		27-421-4680-5390-0000		Chapter 90 Reimbursements		$0.00		$227,289.29		$227,289.29		$0.00

		35-421-4984-5938-0000		DPW Dump Truck Lease Oth Rev Sources		$0.00		$205,000.00		$205,000.00		$0.00

		36-123-4984-7023-0000		Easement - 90 Loon Hill Road OFS		$0.00		$11,800.00		$11,800.00		$0.00

		36-162-4984-7019-0000		Election & Registration Equipment OFS		$0.00		$30,000.00		$30,000.00		$0.00

		36-196-4984-7020-0000		Town Equipment OFS		$0.00		$65,000.00		$65,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-5967-0000		Marked Police Vehicles Replacement		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7014-0000		Police Cargo Van OFS		$0.00		$35,000.00		$35,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7015-0000		Detective Response Vehicle Repl OFS		$0.00		$65,000.00		$65,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7016-0000		Mobile Data Terminals with E-Ticket OFS		$0.00		$80,000.00		$80,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7017-0000		Police Radio Digital Equip OFS		$0.00		$18,000.00		$18,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7009-0000		Deputy Chiefs Vehicle OFS		$0.00		$100,000.00		$100,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7010-0000		Fire Gear and Equipment OFS		$0.00		$74,000.00		$74,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7011-0000		Fire Truck Squad 1 OFS		$0.00		$400,000.00		$400,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7012-0000		Jones Ave Station 2 Roof Repl OFS		$0.00		$42,000.00		$42,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7013-0000		Lucas 3 Chest Compression - OFS		$0.00		$44,000.00		$44,000.00		$0.00

		36-300-4984-5970-0000		District - Replace Network Switching		$0.00		$177,470.03		$177,470.03		$0.00

		36-300-4984-7022-0000		Solar Panels OFS		$0.00		$545,000.00		$545,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-5957-0000		Road Resurfacing		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7006-0000		DPW Equipment OFS		$0.00		$75,000.00		$75,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7007-0000		Cemetery Dump Truck Replacement OFS		$0.00		$90,000.00		$90,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7008-0000		DPW Multi Purpose Truck Replacement OFS		$0.00		$250,000.00		$250,000.00		$0.00

		36-442-4974-5972-0000		Sewer Pipe Lining Phase 2-6		$0.00		$525,117.08		$525,117.08		$0.00

		36-610-4984-7018-0000		Library Roof Replacement OFS		$0.00		$100,000.00		$100,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7000-0000		BBF Engineering Study & Design OFS		$0.00		$150,000.00		$150,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7001-0000		BBF Workshop Demolition OFS		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7002-0000		Coburn House Harmony Hall Study OFS		$0.00		$50,000.00		$50,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7003-0000		NFC National Fitness Equipment OFS		$0.00		$170,000.00		$170,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7004-0000		Restoration of Historical and Vital Records OFS		$0.00		$240,000.00		$240,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7005-0000		Professional Services Tennis/Pickleball Court OFS		$0.00		$85,000.00		$85,000.00		$0.00

		57-300-4984-7021-0000		Feasibility Study Schools OFS		$0.00		$1,000,000.00		$1,000,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-4170-4173-0000		Sewer Liens		$0.00		$19,651.25		$19,651.25		$0.00

		60-442-4170-4179-0000		Penalty Interest & Demand - Sewer		$0.00		$22,830.58		$22,830.58		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2022-0000		Sewer Usage Charges- 2022		$0.00		$231.28		$231.28		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2023-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY23		$0.00		$343,905.62		$343,905.62		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2024-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY24		$0.00		$3,025,572.08		$3,025,572.08		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4439-0000		Fees - Infiltration & Inflow		$0.00		$19,500.00		$19,500.00		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4461-0000		Fees-Sewer - Trench Permit		$0.00		$750.00		$750.00		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4472-0000		Fees - Permit & Privelage		$0.00		$78,650.00		$78,650.00		$0.00

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023		$0.00		$68,146.66		$68,146.66		$0.00

		60-442-4751-2024-0000		Special Assess. Autumn Rd. - FY24		$0.00		$219.76		$219.76		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$37,231.57		$37,231.57		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$1,856.00		$1,856.00		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - User Fee Interest		$0.00		$25,655.84		$25,655.84		$0.00

		61-452-4170-4173-0000		Water Liens		$0.00		$5,622.46		$5,622.46		$0.00

		61-452-4170-4179-0000		Penalties Interest & Demand Charges - Water		$0.00		$4,174.01		$4,174.01		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2022-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2022		$0.00		$16.99		$16.99		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2023-0000		Water Usage Charges FY2023		$0.00		$79,992.88		$79,992.88		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2024-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2024		$0.00		$706,520.39		$706,520.39		$0.00

		61-452-4320-4474-0000		Fees-Water - Trench Permit		$0.00		$350.00		$350.00		$0.00

		61-452-4320-4476-0000		Fees-Water - Tie-In Fee		$0.00		$17,600.00		$17,600.00		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$29,363.35		$29,363.35		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-  User Fee Interest		$0.00		$6,669.11		$6,669.11		$0.00

		62-455-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments - Storm Water		$0.00		$10,640.08		$10,640.08		$0.00

		62-455-4972-0000-0000		Transfer In from General Fund - Storm Water		$0.00		$279,579.00		$279,579.00		$0.00

		63-680-4500-4403-0000		Franchise Fee Comcast		$0.00		$255,520.61		$255,520.61		$0.00

		63-680-4800-4482-0000		Cable Comcast Other Revenue		$0.00		$8,112.39		$8,112.39		$0.00

		63-680-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Invest		$0.00		$2,110.91		$2,110.91		$0.00

		75-999-4820-3371-0000		OPEB Trust Fund Interest		$0.00		$120.86		$120.86		$0.00

		80-123-4820-3374-0000		General Stabilization Fund Revenue		$0.00		$46,908.20		$46,908.20		$0.00

		80-123-4820-3662-0000		Town Hall Stabilization Interest		$0.00		$29,455.11		$29,455.11		$0.00

		80-123-4820-5980-0000		OPIOID Interest		$0.00		$1,204.60		$1,204.60		$0.00

		80-123-4840-5980-0000		OPIOD Settlement Fund		$0.00		$15,703.19		$15,703.19		$0.00

		80-155-4820-3379-0000		Technology Stabilization Fund Interest		$0.00		$1,918.05		$1,918.05		$0.00

		80-300-4820-3347-0000		Special Education Stabilization Interest		$0.00		$4,995.78		$4,995.78		$0.00

		80-433-4820-3365-0000		Tip Fee Reserve Interest		$0.00		$2,368.23		$2,368.23		$0.00

		80-442-4820-3378-0000		Sewer Equip Stabilization Fund Interest		$0.00		$16,748.82		$16,748.82		$0.00

		81-122-4820-3413-0000		Old Home Days Intrest		$0.00		$557.58		$557.58		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3354-0000		Conservation Fund Interest		$0.00		$27.54		$27.54		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3377-0000		Hovey Plaza Ball Field Interest		$0.00		$56.83		$56.83		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3380-0000		Veterans Fund Revenue		$0.00		$367.58		$367.58		$0.00

		81-135-4800-3828-0000		Auction Properties Surplus		$0.00		$292,788.35		$292,788.35		$0.00

		81-210-4383-2542-0000		Police Detail Revolving Deposit		$0.00		$728,989.20		$728,989.20		$0.00

		81-210-4800-3601-0000		Mental Health Clinician		$0.00		$28,615.19		$28,615.19		$0.00

		81-220-4383-2543-0000		Fire Detail Revolving Deposits		$0.00		$44,284.00		$44,284.00		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2569-0000		DHS Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$28,506.66		$28,506.66		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2570-0000		Richardson Middle School Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$6,892.49		$6,892.49		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2571-0000		Greenmont Avenue Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$1,766.13		$1,766.13		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2572-0000		Brookside Elementary Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$1,107.60		$1,107.60		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2574-0000		Campbell School Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$0.40		$0.40		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2575-0000		Englesby Intermediate Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$2.42		$2.42		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2576-0000		Student Activity Transfers		$0.00		$0.24		$0.24		$0.00

		84-122-4820-3385-0000		Gerald & Wanda Carle Interest		$0.00		$826.76		$826.76		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3353-0000		Hovey Scholarship Interest		$0.00		$324.11		$324.11		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3359-0000		Peabody Trust Interest		$0.00		$51.44		$51.44		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3370-0000		Cheever School Interest		$0.00		$35.41		$35.41		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3375-0000		George Hovey Square Interest		$0.00		$170.84		$170.84		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3376-0000		George Hovey Library Int		$0.00		$53.73		$53.73		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3382-0000		Hovey Varnum Park Int		$0.00		$148.77		$148.77		$0.00

		84-210-4775-3395-0000		Law Enforcement Trust Revenue		$0.00		$196.85		$196.85		$0.00

		84-491-4475-3356-2013		Perpetual Care Sale of Lots		$0.00		$1,800.00		$1,800.00		$0.00

		84-491-4820-3356-2013		Perpetual Care Interest		$0.00		$4,586.31		$4,586.31		$0.00

		84-691-4820-3355-0000		Rose Peabody Curio Interest		$0.00		$153.86		$153.86		$0.00

		89-000-4000-2550-3335		Bond Escrow Account - General Dep		$0.00		$479,555.42		$479,555.42		$0.00

		89-421-4800-2546-0000		Highway Bond Deposit		$0.00		$4,640.00		$4,640.00		$0.00





FTE

		Town of Dracut - Town Employees Staffing



		Department/Description		FY2023						FY2024						FY2025

				FT		PT		Total		FT		PT		Total		FT		PT		Total

		Selectmen 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Town Manager 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Asst. Town Manager/Finance Director		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Assessors 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Treasurer 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Tax Collector 		2		1		3		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Human Resources 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Informational Technology 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Town Clerk 		4		0		4		4		0		4		4		0		4

		Planning Board/Conservation 		2		0		2		3		0		3		2		0		2

		Building Maintenance 		5		4		9		6		3		9		5		3		8

		Police Department 		49		3		52		52		4		56		51		4		55

		Chief & Deputy Chief		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Police Officers		44		0		44		47		0		47		47		0		47

		Office Staff		3		3		6		3		4		7		2		4		6

		Fire Department 		44		0		44		45		0		45		44		0		44

		Chief & Deputy Chief 		3		0		3		4		0		4		3		0		3

		Fire Fighters		40		0		40		40		0		40		40		0		40

		Office Staff		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Building 		4		0		4		4		0		4		4		0		4

		Plumbing & Gas 		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1		1

		Wiring 		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1		1

		Animal Control  		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Engineering 		3		0		3		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Public Works 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Highway Maintenance 		17		0		17		17		0		17		17		0		17

		Tree Department 		4		0		4		4		0		4		3		0		3

		Vehicle Maintenance 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Cemetery Division 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Board of Health 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Council on Aging 		6		4		10		7		3		10		7		2		9

		Recreation		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Veteran Services 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Library 		8		13		21		8		13		21		8		13		21

		Sewer/Water		5		0		5		5		0		5		5		0		5

		Stormwater		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Total Employees		184		27		211		190		25		215		185		24		209





Expenditure Upload Changes

		Changes from Original Budget Upload 

		Department		Account		Adjustment		Reason





















		Total Budget Adjustment July 1, 2024				0









Selectmen

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Selectmen (Dept. #122)



		Employee		Position		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Rowe, Shannon		Exec. Asst Selectmen		9		11		35		39.390		71,692.01		9		12		40.570		73,837.40		1,419.95

		Selecmen Stipends												10,000.00								10,000.00





		Total Salaries												81,692.01								83,837.40



		Overtime																				5,000.00



		Total																				88,837.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				283.99































































Town Manager

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Town Manager (Dept. #123)



		Employee		Position		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Carver, Sam		Admin Assist		9		11		35		39.390		71,689.80		9		12		40.570		73,837.40		1,419.95

		Vandal, Ann		Town Manager		N/A				35		102.010		185,658.20		N/A				105.070		191,227.95		3,677.46



		Vacation Buy-Back																				7,354.92

		Overtime																				5,000.00

		Part-Time																				0.00



		Total Salaries												257,348.00								277,420.27





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,019.48







































































Finance Director

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Finance Director/Accountant (Dept. #135)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Arsenault, Cheryl		Asst. Town Accountant		9		3		35		31.09		56,583.80		9		4		32.02		58,276.40		1,120.70

		Garofalo, Victor		Asst. Town Manager		19		12		35		86.60		157,612.00		19		13		89.20		162,344.00		3,122.00

		O'Connor, Barbara		Procurement Officer		12		9		35		49.85		90,727.00		12		10		51.35		93,457.00		1,797.25



		Total Salaries												304,922.80								314,077.40



		Vacation Buyback Garofalo												6,062								6,244



		Total Salaries												310,984.80								320,321.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,207.99







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		IT (Dept. #155)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Guilmette, Nathan		IT Director		14		11		35		62.81		114,314.20		14		12		64.69		117,735.80		2,264.15

		Naylor, Madison		IT Specialist		10		3		35		34.19		62,225.80		10		4		35.21		64,082.20		1,232.35



		Total Salaries												176,540.00								181,818.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				699.30





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Human Resources  (Dept. #152)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Vozzella, Sabrina		HR Generalist		10		5		35		36.27		66,011.40		10		6		37.36		67,995.20		1,307.60



		Total Salaries												66,011.40								67,995.20





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				261.52































Assessors

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Assessors (Dept. #141)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Antifonario, Ashley		Office Manager/
PT Assessor		8		2		35		27.68		50,377.60		8		3		28.51		51,888.20		997.85

		Golden, Karen		Principal Assessor		12		9		35		49.85		90,727.00		12		10		51.35		93,457.00		1,797.25

		Mernard, Elizabeth		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.76		39,603.20		SEIU-7		2		23.31		42,424.20		815.85





		Total Salaries												180,707.80								187,769.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				722.19







































































Treasurer

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Treasurer (Dept. #145)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Briggs, Carol		Treasurer		11		7		35		42.32		77,022.40		11		8		43.59		79,333.80		1,525.65

		Enos, Shawn		Asst. Treasurer/Collector		9		6		35		33.98		61,843.60		9		7		35.00		63,700.00		1,225.00

		Smith, Kaitlin		Payroll Clerk		SEIU-8		2		35		24.19		44,025.80		SEIU-8		3		25.91		47,156.20		906.85





		Total Salaries												182,891.80								190,190.00



		Longevity



		Total w/Longevity																				190,190.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				731.50































































Collector

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Collector (Dept. #146)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Grimes, Ashley		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.76		39,603.20		SEIU-7		2		23.31		42,424.20		815.85

		Merrill, Colleen		Collector		11		7		35		42.32		77,022.40		11		8		43.59		79,333.80		1,525.65





		Total Salaries												116,625.60								121,758.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				468.30





























































Town Clerk

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Town Clerk (Dept. #161)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Boissonneault, Jayne		Town Clerk		13		3		35		47.74		86,886.80		13		4		49.160		89,471.20		1,720.60

		Fast, Rachel		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.77		39,621.40		SEIU-7		2		23.310		42,424.20		815.85

		Hardy, Susan		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		5		35		25.46		46,337.20		SEIU-7		5		26.220		47,720.40		917.70

		Parra, Melissa		Asst. Town Clerk		9		3		35		32.02		58,276.40		9		4		32.990		60,041.80		1,154.65





		Total Salaries												231,121.80								239,657.60



		Longevity Hardy																				850.00

		Overtime																				200.00



		Total w/Longevity																				240,707.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				921.76





		Town Clerk Salary		216,614

		Election Salary		23,966

		Clerk Overtime		200

		Election Overtime		7,000

				247,779











































Planning

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Planning (Dept. 175)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Manugian, Alison		Community Development Dir.		15		5		35		55.76		101,483.20		15		6		57.43		104,522.60		2,010.05

		Anderson, Jacqueline		Asst. Planner/
Conservation		11		2		17.5		36.51		33,224.10		11		3		37.60		34,216.00		658.00

		Eliminate Economic Development Position				10		8		35		39.63		72,126.60								0.00		0.00



		Overtime																				2,000.00



		Total Salaries												206,833.90								140,738.60





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				541.30









		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Conservation (Dept. #171)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Anderson, Jacqueline		Asst. Planner/
Conservation		11		2		17.5		36.51		33,224.10		11		3		37.60		34,216.00		658.00







		Total Salaries												33,224.10								34,216.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				131.60











Building Maintenance

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Building Maintenance (Dept. #196)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Ayotte, Thomas		Building Supervisor		11		10		35		46.25		84,175.00		11		11		47.63		86,686.60		1,667.05

		Bourassa, Denis		Custodian-Police		3		8		35		21.47		39,075.40		3		9		22.12		40,258.40		774.20

		Deschenes, Andre		PT Custodian-Police		3		7		19		20.85		20,599.80		3		8		21.47		21,212.36		407.93

		Kalivas, Christopher		 Custodian-COA/DPW		3		3		35		18.51		33,688.20		3		4		19.07		34,707.40		667.45

		Keough, Charlene		PT Custodian-COA		3		5		24		19.65		24,523.20		3		6		20.24		25,259.52		485.76

		Eliminate Assistant Building Supevisor				9		2		35		30.18		54,927.60

		Murphy, Thomas		PT Custodian-Library		3		2		19		17.97		17,754.36		3		3		18.51		18,287.88		351.69

		Vacant		Custodian-Library		3		1		35		17.45		31,759.00		3		1		17.45		31,759.00		610.75

		Yau, Leslie		Custodian-Town Hall		3		13		35		24.90		45,318.00		3		13-1		25.52		46,446.40		893.20







		Overtime																				25,000.00





		Total Salaries												351,820.56								329,617.56





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,267.76



		Part Time		64,759.76

		Regular		239,857.80

		Overtime		25,000.00

				329,617.56































Police

		TOWN OF DRACUT

		POLICE DEPARTMENT SALARIES - FY2025

																				FY2024 BASE SALARY				FY2024 FINAL SALARY						FY2025 SALARY						FY2025 FINAL SALARY

						Seniority		Years						HRS/		# 		HOURLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		Total				FY24 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL				Weekly		Weekly

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION		Date		7/1/24		Step		Degree		WK		WEEKS		RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025				Night		Stipend



		Buote, Wilmer		Lieutenant
OIC		8/1/05		18.93		15 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		59.500		124,161.44		2,387.72		6,188.00		130,349.44				59.500		128,242.87		2,456.76		6,188.00		134,430.87				0.00		0.00

		Byam, Gregg		Sergeant		6/4/01		23.09		20 Yrs				37.5		52		43.830		88,037.04		1,693.02		4,558.32		92,595.36				43.830		91,469.02		1,752.28		4,558.32		96,027.34				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Flynn, Lawrence		Sergeant		8/1/05		18.93		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		54.790		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,698.17		112,538.93				56.434		110,469.82		2,116.28		5,869.15		116,338.97				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		George, Jason		Sergeant		6/5/00		24.09		20 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		54.177		105,644.76		2,031.63		5,634.39		111,279.15				56.073		109,762.51		2,102.73		5,831.57		115,594.08				60.00		0.00

		Gibson, Tyler		Sergeant		10/27/08		15.69		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		53.194		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,532.18		112,372.94				56.434		110,046.56		2,116.28		5,869.15		115,915.71						75.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Gorman, Alexander		Sergeant		10/27/08		15.69		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		53.194		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,532.18		112,372.94				56.434		110,046.56		2,116.28		5,869.15		115,915.71				75.00		150.00

		Gosselin, Jon		Lieutenant		11/19/07		16.63		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		59.578		124,161.44		2,387.72		6,196.11		130,357.55				65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				60.00		50.00

		Mellonakos, Demetri		Lieutenant		1/28/02		22.44		20 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				67.726		132,065.44		2,539.72		7,043.49		139,108.93				0.00		50.00

		Quealy, James		Sergeant		9/10/00		23.82		25 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		56.434		113,347.52		2,179.76		5,869.14		119,216.66				60.162		117,315.12		2,256.06		6,256.81		123,571.93				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Seamans, Jon		Lieutenant
OIC		6/4/01		23.09		20 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				67.726		132,065.44		2,539.72		7,043.49		139,108.93				60.00		50.00

		Williams, Michael		Sergeant		10/15/01		22.73		20 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		54.177		105,644.76		2,031.63		5,634.39		111,279.15				56.073		109,341.96		2,102.73		5,831.57		115,173.53				0.00		100.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract




																																												

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		Total Supervisors Salary																		1,237,022				64,470		1,301,492						1,278,577				67,174		1,345,751				480.00		850.00



		Allard, Todd (Retirement)		Patrol		8/3/10		13.92		20 Yrs		Masters		37.5		52		48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				75.00

		Abbatiello, Skylar		Patrol		5/5/24		0.16		Step 2				37.5		52		30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80				32.037		62,472.80		1,201.40		3,331.88		65,804.68				75.00

		Bushnell, Kerrie		Patrol		1/8/03		21.49		20 Yrs		Masters		37.5		52		48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				75.00		50.00

		Byron, Richard		Patrol						25 Years				52		52		28.987		78,379.60		1,507.30		3,014.60		81,394.20				29.566		79,947.19		1,537.45		3,074.89		83,022.08

		Coleman, Zachariah		Patrol		11/25/10		13.61		10 Yrs				37.5		52		36.784		71,728.28		1,379.39		3,825.51		75,553.79				36.784		71,728.46		1,379.39		3,825.52		75,553.98						50.00

		Colon, Antonio		Patrol		6/28/22		2.01		Step 3		Associates		37.5		52		38.139		74,371.44		1,430.22		3,966.48		78,337.92				38.139		74,371.44		1,430.22		3,966.48		78,337.92				65.00

		Cook Aaron		Patrol		10/28/08		15.68		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32				75.00

		Cotnoir, John		Patrol		1/29/01		23.44		20 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		46.829		91,315.64		1,756.07		4,870.17		96,185.81				46.829		91,315.87		1,756.07		4,870.18		96,186.05						50.00

		Cox, Joseph		Patrol		10/30/08		15.68		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32				65.00

		Curtis, Andrew		Patrol		6/29/22		2.01		Step 3		BA		37.5		52		41.606		81,132.48		1,560.24		4,327.07		85,459.55				41.606		81,132.37		1,560.24		4,327.06		85,459.43				75.00

		Farley, Meghan		Patrol		1/30/01		23.43		20 Years		BA		37.5		52		46.829		91,315.64		1,756.07		4,870.17		96,185.81				46.829		91,315.87		1,756.07		4,870.18		96,186.05						50.00

		Geoffroy, Connor		Patrol		11/7/16		7.65		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				75.00

		Gerrish, Alex		Patrol		11/2/15		8.67		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				50.00		50.00

		Gys, Andrew		Patrol		11/7/18		5.65		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				60.00

		Jaiteh, Mohamadou		Patrol		11/18/13		10.62		10 Yrs		Associates		37.5		52		40.462		78,901.16		1,517.33		4,208.06		83,109.22				40.462		78,901.31		1,517.33		4,208.07		83,109.38						50.00

		Lamontagne, Brian		Patrol		5/7/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62

		Levesque, Aimee		Patrol		3/14/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Ludwig, Robert		Patrol		11/17/14		9.63		10 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81

		Lundberg, Robert		Patrol		12/14/20		3.55		Step 3		BA		37.5		52		41.606		81,132.48		1,560.24		4,327.07		85,459.55				41.606		81,132.37		1,560.24		4,327.06		85,459.43				75.00

		Mahoney, Brendan		Patrol		11/6/18		5.65		Step 3				37.5		52		35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				50.00		50.00

		Malandrino, Jake		Patrol		11/19/14		9.62		10 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				44.141		86,074.04		1,655.27		4,590.62		90,664.66						50.00

		Maxim, Kyle		Patrol		5/6/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		McAnespie, Owen		Patrol		3/16/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Ngeth, Tony		Patrol		11/5/18		5.66		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81

		Nyoro, Daniel		Patrol		7/11/16		7.98		5 Yrs				37.5		52		35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				75.00

		Palumbo, Cameron		Patrol		5/8/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00		0.00

		Papafagos, Andreas		Patrol		10/21/19		4.70		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				65.00		50.00

		Papageorgiou, Leah		Patrol		3/13/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Quinn, John		Patrol		3/20/16		8.29		5 Years		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				65.00		50.00

		Rocha, Tyler		Patrol		12/15/20		3.55		Step 3				37.5		52		34.672		67,610.40		1,300.20		3,605.89		71,216.29				34.672		67,610.31		1,300.20		3,605.88		71,216.19				75.00

		Scribner, Paul		Patrol		11/18/07		16.63		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32

		Steere, Kevin		Patrol		3/15/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 2				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				32.040		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,332.16		62,244.00				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 2				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				32.040		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,332.16		62,244.00				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 1				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 1				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80



		Total Patrol Salaries																		2,506,448				132,512		2,638,959						2,762,548				146,527		2,909,076				1,695.00		500.00





														HRS/		# 		HOURLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY				Total				FY25 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION				Grade		Step		Degree		WK		WEEKS		RATE		BASE 		BASE				FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025

		Bartlett, Peter		Chief										40		52		94.390		196,331.20		3,775.60				196,331.20				96.278		200,257.82		3,851.11				200,257.82

		Boone, Arline		Community Specialist				SEIU-5		3 & 4				19		52		21.430		21,172.84		407.17				21,172.84				22.080		21,815.04		419.52				21,815.04

		Position Cut - Carry as PT		Specialist				8		2 & 3				35		52		27.680		50,377.60		968.80				50,377.60												20,129.00

		Chartrand, David		Deputy Chief				15		13				35		52		81.680		148,657.60		2,858.80				148,657.60				88.300		160,706.00		3,090.50				160,706.00

		Dellolio, Julie		Clerk				SEIU-7		5				35		52		25.460		46,337.20		891.10				46,337.20				26.220		47,720.40		917.70				47,720.40

		Finn-Conlon, Colleen		PT Evidence Tech				SEIU-4		3 & 4				12		52		18.800		11,731.20		225.60				11,731.20				20.130		12,561.12		241.56				12,561.12

		Vacant Crossing Guard		PT Crossing Guard				1		2				15		31		15.420		7,170.30		231.30				7,170.30				15.420		7,170.30		231.30				7,170.30

		Noel, Karry Lee		Admin. Assist.				SEIU-9		4				35		52		29.030		52,834.60		1,016.05				52,834.60				31.100		56,602.00		1,088.50				56,602.00

		Vallois, Donna		Community Specialist				SEIU-5		1				19		52		19.820		19,582.16		376.58				19,582.16				20.410		20,165.08		387.79				20,165.08



		Total Admin Salaries																		554,195						554,195						526,998						547,127





		Total Salaries																		4,297,665				196,981		4,494,646						4,568,123				213,701		4,801,953				2,175		1,350







		Total Salary FY2024																		4,801,953



		Allard Retirement Adjustment																		-30,000



		Stipends & Shift Differential																		174,135



		ADD new LT Promotion																		40,000



		Overtime																		338,000



		Longevity																		850



																				5,324,938



		Payroll Full Time		4,924,377

		Part Time Payroll		61,712

		Over Time Payroll		338,000

		Longevity Payroll		850

				5,324,938



				31,759





Fire

		TOWN OF DRACUT

		Fire Department  - FY2025

																FY2024 SALARY				FY2024 FINAL SALARY								FY2025 SALARY				FY2025 FINAL SALARY

						Hire		7/1/24		Grade		HRS/		FY24 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		Total				FY25 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION		Date		Yrs		Step		WK		RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025



		Cyndy Alexander 		Admin						SEIU-9/5		35		27.910		50,796.20		976.85				50,796.20				29.900		50,801.40		976.95				50,801.40

		Armstrong, Mark		Lieutenant		4/12/06		18.23		15 Yrs		42		41.174		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27				41.174		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27

		Bigold, Kevin		Captain		4/12/06		18.23		15 Yrs		42		41.580		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.409		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09

		Bouilette, Gage		FF-3		10/5/23		0.74		<5 Yrs		42		41.580		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Bushnell, Sean		FF-4		9/5/13		10.83		10 Yrs		42		32.780		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Carroca, Jonathan		FF-4		9/25/16		7.77		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		Carter, Nehemiah

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Replaces Martin, need to Budget for FF to LT Difference
		FF-3		1/4/24		0.49		5 Yrs		42		32.780		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Chandonnet, Matthew  		FF-4		11/7/00		23.66		20 Yrs		42		35.800		79,795.04		1,534.52		4,987.19		84,782.23				36.536		79,795.21		1,534.52		4,987.20		84,782.41

		Charette, Ryan		FF-4		7/7/22		1.99		< 5yrs		42		31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Coalter, Christopher 		FF-4		7/12/96		27.99		25 Yrs		42		36.896		82,189.12		1,580.56		5,136.82		87,325.94				37.632		82,189.06		1,580.56		5,136.82		87,325.88

		Conole , John		FF-4		7/31/16		7.92		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		Cunha, Michael		Captain		12/15/06		17.56		15 Yrs		42		41.580		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.408		92,620.08		1,781.16		5,788.76		98,408.84

		Dailey, Jr., Joseph 		Lieutenant		1/20/03		21.46		20 Yrs		42		38.049		87,304.36		1,678.93		5,456.52		92,760.88				39.974		87,304.12		1,678.93		5,456.51		92,760.63

		Descheneaux,Ryan 		FF-4
 (no EMT)		7/12/12		11.98		10 Yrs		42		32.156		71,633.12		1,377.56		4,477.07		76,110.19				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Budget for EMT, does not have EMT		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Feeney, Justin		FF-4		11/10/11		12.65		10 Yrs		42		33.764		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81				34.439		75,214.64		1,446.44		4,700.91		79,915.55

		Gagne, Christopher 		FF-4		8/7/14		9.91		10 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Gagnon, Brian		FF-4		2/23/18		6.36		5 Yrs		42		31.825		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Howard, Joel		Lieutenant		8/7/14		9.91		10 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				37.680		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44

		Joyce, Thomas		FF-4		7/19/21		2.95		< 5 Yrs		42		30.567		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85				32.462		70,897.01		1,363.40		4,431.06		75,328.07

		Lanteigne, Brian		FF-4		1/8/17		7.48		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Leavitt, Christopher		FF-4		8/7/16		7.90		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Mackey, Thomas 		Deputy Chief		5/4/95		29.18		25 Yrs		42		48.070		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09				49.032		107,086.06		2,059.35		6,692.88		113,778.93

		Martin, Jacob		FF-4		8/18/22		1.87		< 5 Yrs		42		23.131		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		McCarthy, Brian		Lieutenant		7/11/12		11.98		10 Yrs		42		33.764		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44				37.680		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44

		McCarthy, Dylan		FF-4		10/27/22		1.68		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		McMeniman,Kenneth		Lieutenant		8/21/02		21.88		20 Yrs		42		39.190		87,304.36		1,678.93		5,456.52		92,760.88				39.974		87,304.12		1,678.93		5,456.51		92,760.63

		Mullen, Stephen		FF-4		8/7/14		9.91		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Nickerson, Marian 		FF-4		4/26/15		9.19		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		O'Donnell, Shane		Lieutenant		7/31/16		7.92		5 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				36.582		79,895.64		1,536.45		4,993.48		84,889.12

		Patterson, Ronald		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Richard Patterson - Est		Chief								35		96.410		175,466.20		3,374.35				175,466.20				99.310		180,744.20		3,475.85				180,744.20

		Petrilli, II, Michael		FF-4		3/12/07		17.32		15 Yrs		42		34.780		77,471.16		1,489.83		4,841.95		82,313.11				35.472		77,471.07		1,489.83		4,841.94		82,313.02

		Poitras, Andrew		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Powers, Daniel		FF-4		8/2/21		2.92		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Russell, Sean		FF-3		8/7/23		0.90		5 Yrs		42		32.780		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Resto Salgado, Bernardo 		FF-4		8/2/21		2.92		< 5 Yrs		42		27.914		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Santos, Derek		FF-4 (no emt)		8/2/12		11.92		10 Yrs		42		32.156		71,633.12		1,377.56		4,477.07		76,110.19				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
no emt, BUDGET FOR emt
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Replaces Martin, need to Budget for FF to LT Difference
																														4,700.93		79,915.81

		Siegler, Michael		Captain		9/1/10		13.84		10 Yrs		42		40.366		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27				41.174		89,923.25		1,729.29		5,620.20		95,543.45

		Silva, Matthew		Lieutenant		4/26/15		9.19		5 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				36.582		79,895.64		1,536.45		4,993.48		84,889.12

		Silva, Michael		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Stamp, Albert		Captain		2/28/08		16.35		15 Yrs		42		40.366		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.409		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09

		Talbot, Ryan		FF-4		10/27/22		1.68		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Tibbets, William		FF-3		11/9/23		0.64		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Voulgaris, Alex 		Deputy Chief		6/6/98		26.09		20 Yrs		42		46.670		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09				49.032		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09

		Eliminate Fire Inspector																				0.00												0.00



		Total Fire Salaries																										3,512,643				205,069		3,717,712



		Promotional Position - Martin for LT - Budget for Difference (FF to LT)																										21,800



		Longevity																										850

																												0

		Overtime																										783,348



		Total Fire Salaries																										4,318,641				205,069



		Budget 261 Days (1 Day)																														4,523,710



		Payroll Full Time		3,739,512

		Part Time Payroll		0

		Over Time Payroll		783,348

		Longevity		850

				4,523,710





		Education is in Employee Training

		Overtime Calculation

		Vacation and Personal 		475,740

		Sick Time		271,458

		Bereavement/Jury Duty		10,000

		Union Business		16,150

		Mutual Aid		16,000

		Call Back		28,000

		Buffer		6,000

		Chief Adjustment per Chief		(40,000)

		Total Overtime		783,348



		*** Martin - Took off Martin as he is retiring in July 2024, only budget for vacation and sick, Martin is being replaced by Nehemiah Carter





Building

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Building (Dept. #241)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Allard, Shaun		Building Inspector		11		5		35		39.890		72,599.80		11		6		41.090		74,783.80		1,438.15

		Bewig, Crystal		Admin Assistant		SEIU-9A		4		35		28.750		52,325.00		SEIU-9A		5		30.800		56,056.00		1,078.00

		McLaughlin, Daniel		Director		13		10		35		56.990		103,721.80		13		11		58.700		106,834.00		2,054.50



		Overtime





		Total Salaries												228,646.60								237,673.80





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				914.13



		Code Regular		237,638

		Overtime		0

		Longevity Crystal		950

				238,588







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Plumbing & Gas (Dept. #242)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Lelanc, Warren		Plumbing/Gas Inspector		7		6		23		28.590		34,193.64		7		7		29.450		35,222.20		677.35





		Total Salaries												34,193.64								35,222.20





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Wiring (Dept. #243)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Landers, Jack 		Wiring Inspector Per Diem						22		32.000		36,608.00						32.000		36,608.00		704.00







		Total Salaries												36,608.00								36,608.00







Engineering

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Engineering (Dept. #410)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Vacant		Inspection Contractor																		65,000.00

		Wagner, Lisa		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		11		35		32.780		59,659.60		SEIU-8		12		35.470		64,555.40		1,241.45

		Stipend Manugian  - Engineering Work																				14,300.00

		Stipend Rivard - Engineering Work																				11,700.00



		Total Salaries												59,659.60								155,555.40				156,153.69



		Longevity Wagner																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				156,805.40



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				598.29































Public Works

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Public Works (Dept. #420)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Douglas, Donna		Admin Assistant		SEIU-9A		12		35		37.85		68,887.00		SEIU-9A		12		38.98		70,943.60		1,364.30

		Patenaude, Edward		DPW Director		19		8		35		76.94		140,030.80		19		9		79.25		144,235.00		2,773.75



		Overtime																				0.00



		Total Salaries												208,917.80								215,178.60



		Longvity Douglas																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				216,428.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				827.61







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Animal Control (Dept. #292)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Morse, Colleen		Animal Control		9		3		35		31.09		56,583.80		9		4		32.02		58,276.40		1,120.70



		Stipend (Internal DPW)																				1,800.00

		Overtime																				2,000.00

		Total Salaries												56,583.80								62,076.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				224.14









		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Highway (Dept. #421)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Bourassa Jr., Dennis		Laborer		ML		1		40		25.98		54,038.40		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Remove MEO		MEO Laborer		ML		1		40		25.98		54,038.40								56,472.00

		VACANT		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Foley Thomas		General Foremen		GF		3		40		31.96		66,476.80		GF		3		32.92		68,473.60		1,316.80

		Garside, Walter		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Johnson Steven		Foreman		F 		4		40		35.38		73,590.40		F 		4		36.44		75,795.20		1,457.60		1,000

		Kulis Jeremy		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		3		27.57		57,345.60		1,102.80

		Larmand, Alexander		MEO Laborer		L		9		40		24.96		51,916.80		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Leary Sean		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		3		27.57		57,345.60		1,102.80

		VACANT		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Richards, Connor		MEO Laborer		L		1		40		19.14		39,811.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Rodrigues Brian		MEO Laborer		ML		11		40		30.15		62,712.00		ML		11		31.06		64,604.80		1,242.40		1,100

		Rozzi, Phillip		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Smith, Roland		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Sousa, Timothy		MEO Laborer		L		1		40		19.14		39,811.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Sullivan Kevin		MEO Laborer		ML		5		40		27.57		57,345.60		ML		5		28.40		59,072.00		1,136.00		850

		Titus, Andrew		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00





		Total Salaries - Highway												916,323.20								999,772.80				2,950



		Part-Time																				0.00

		Longevity																				3,950.00

		Overtime																				23,000.00



		Total Salaries - Highway																				1,026,722.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				3,628.00





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Tree (Dept. #428)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Enos, Stephen		General Foreman		GF		9		40		34.96		72,716.80		GF		9		36.01		74,900.80		1,440.40		1,150

		Finnerty, Michael		Laborer		L		11		40		25.72		53,497.60		L		11		26.49		55,099.20		1,059.60		0

		Smart, Daniel		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00		0

		Williams, James		MEO Laborer		ML		5		40		27.57		57,345.60		ML		5		28.40		59,072.00		1,136.00		0

		Remove MEO																				-56,472.00		-1,086.00



		Total Salaries - Tree												233,979.20								189,072.00		3,636.00		1,150



		Longevity																				1,150.00

		Overtime																				5,000.00



		Total Salaries																				195,222.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				727.20





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Vehicle Maintenance (Dept. #429)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Bergeron, Joseph		MEO Mechanic		Mech		2		40		28.35		58,968.00		Mech		2		29.20		60,736.00		1,168.00		0.00

		Dion, Peter		MEO Mechanic		Mech		8		40		30.99		64,459.20		Mech		8		31.92		66,393.60		1,276.80		1,000.00

		Lajoie, Sean		General Foreman		GF		3		40		31.96		66,476.80		GF		4		33.43		69,534.40		1,337.20		0.00



		Total Salaries - Vehicle												189,904.00								196,664.00				1,000.00



		Longevity																				1,000.00

		Overtime																				1,500.00



		Total Salaries																				199,164.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				756.40





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Cemetery (Dept. #430)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Saari, Timothy		MEO Laborer		ML		1		40		25.980		54,038.40		ML		1		27.150		56,472.00		1,086.00





		Overtime																				500.00



		Total Salaries												54,038.40								56,972.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				217.20









Board of Health

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Board of Health (Dept. #510)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Curley, Kara		Nurse		10		6		35		37.36		67,995.20		10		7		38.48		70,033.60		1,346.80

		Enos, Marylee		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		12		35		34.44		62,680.80		SEIU-8		12		35.47		64,555.40		1,241.45

		Ouellette, David		Health Director		12		10		35		51.35		93,457.00		12		11		52.89		96,259.80		1,851.15



		Overtime



		Retirement Admin Assistant - Rehire Grade 7																				(10,000)



		Total Salaries												224,133.00								220,848.80



		Longevity Enos																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				222,098.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				849.42































Veterans

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Veterans Benefits (Dept. #543)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Thomas, Jerome		Veterans Officer		9		4		35		32.02		58,276.40		9		5		32.99		60,041.80		1,154.65



		Auto Allowance																				1,200.00



		Total Salaries												58,276.40								61,241.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				235.55

































Council on Aging

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Council on Aging (Dept. #541)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Brady, Louanne		Bus Driver		2		6		35		18.570		33,797.40		2		7		19.130		34,816.60		669.55

		Vacant Bus Driver 																				35,000.00

		Ivos, Maria		Admin Asst		8		1		18		23.250		21,762.00		8		2		24.910		23,315.76		448.38

		Kaelblein, Noelle		COA Director		12		3		35		41.750		75,985.00		12		4		43.000		78,260.00		1,505.00

		Vacant (Change to PT)		Transportation Coordinator																		51,759.00

		Leclerc, Stephanie		Social Services Coordinator		6		1		9		22.620		10,586.16		6		2		23.310		10,909.08		209.79

		Palmer, Ann Marie		Activities Coordinator		5		7		10		24.790		12,890.80		5		8		25.540		13,280.80		255.40



		Total Salaries												155,021.36								247,341.24



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				951.31



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly





		Part-Time Salaries

		Vacant		PT Bus Driver		2		3		19		17.000		16,796.00				5				5,000.00		0.00

		Vacant		PT Bus Driver		2		4		11		17.510		10,015.72								6,975.00		0.00

		Politi, James		PT Bus Driver		2		4		19		17.510		17,299.88		2		5		18.030		17,813.64		342.57



		Total Salaries												44,111.60								29,788.64



		Formula Grant

		Leclerc, Stephanie		Social Services Coordinator		6		1		26		22.620		30,582.24		6		2		23.310		31,515.12		606.06

		Palmer, Ann Marie		Activities Coordinator		5		7		25		24.790		32,227.00		5		8		25.540		33,202.00		638.50

		Ivos, Maria		Admin Asst		8		1		17		23.250		20,553.00		8		2		24.910		22,020.44		423.47



		Total Salaries												83,362.24								86,737.56









Library

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Library (Dept. #610)



		Employee		Position		FY23  
Grade		FY23  
Step		Hours		FY23 Hourly		FY23  
Salary		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		FY24  
Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY24 Weekly		Shift Hours		Shift Rate		Total Shift



		Bergeron, Alyssa		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Berrio Tyler		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Botros, Marissa		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Callahan, Maggie		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Chapman, Meghan		Young Adult Librarian		SEIU-4		10		18		25.340		23,718.24		SEIU-4		11		26.620		24,916.32		479.16

		Duarte, Audrey		Reference/Tech.		SEIU-10		2		35		27.590		50,213.80		SEIU-10		3		29.560		53,799.20		1,034.60		212		4.43		940.01

		Hamilton, Carole		Admin. Assist.		SEIU-8		6		35		28.290		51,487.80		SEIU-8		7		30.310		55,164.20		1,060.85		212		4.55		963.86

		Hogan, Patrick		Library Assist.		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		2		16.730		15,659.28		301.14

		Malnati, Linda		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		2		19		16.240		16,045.12		SEIU-2		2		16.730		16,529.24		317.87

		Meehan, Casey		Library Assist.		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		2		16.730		15,659.28		301.14

		Muir Christine		Library Director		12		6		35		45.620		83,028.40		12		7		46.990		85,521.80		1,644.65

		Oxton, Leslie		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Penney, Teressa		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		3		17.400		16,286.40		313.20

		Ryan, Melissa		Assist. Circ. Librarian		SEIU-7		4		35		24.480		44,553.60		SEIU-7		4		25.210		45,882.20		882.35		212		3.78		801.68

		Sackett, Michelle		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Salem, Cheryl		Circulation Librarian		SEIU-8		4		35		26.160		47,611.20		SEIU-8		5		28.020		50,996.40		980.70		212		4.20		891.04

		Sanscartier, Laura		Cataloging/Tech Serv.		SEIU-8		4		35		26.160		47,611.20		SEIU-8		4		26.940		49,030.80		942.90		212		4.04		856.69

		Servente, Joyce		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Thibodaeu, Sean		Assistant Director		10		4		35		35.210		64,082.20		10		5		36.270		66,011.40		1,196.65

		Vacant		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		1		16.089		15,058.93		289.59

		Zanni, Dominique		Children's Librarian		SEIU-10		2		35		27.590		50,213.80		SEIU-10		3		29.560		53,799.20		1,034.60		212		4.43		940.01





		Total Salaries												624,871.52								655,911.61								5,393.28



		Longevity Hamilton																				950.00

		Longevity Salem																				850.00

		Longevity Ryan																				850.00

		Longevity Sanscartier																				850.00



		Total w/Longevity																				659,411.61								664,804.89



		Library Full Time Employees		465,598.48

		Library Part Time Employees		199,206.41

		Longevity		3,500.00

		Add'l Day		2,022.74

				670,327.63







		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)		2,022.74

















Recreation



		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Recreation (Dept. #630)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Arseneaux, Jessica		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		1		35		23.260		42,333.20		SEIU-8		2		24.910		45,336.20		871.85

		Hamilton, Amy		Director		12		9		19		48.400		47,819.20		12		10		49.850		49,251.80		947.15







		Total Salaries												90,152.40								94,588.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				363.80







Sewer and Water

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Sewer (Dept. #442)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Cloutier, Joseph		Inspector		9		4		30		32.020		49,951.20		9		9		37.130		57,922.80		1,113.90

		Hamelin, Donna		Admin. Asst.		SEIU-7		11		30		33.190		51,776.40		SEIU-7		12		33.190		51,776.40		995.70

		Hoban, Jeffrey		Laborer		5		7		30		24.790		38,672.40		5		8		25.540		39,842.40		766.20

		Hoover, Marguitte		Superintendent		13		5		30		49.160		76,689.60		13		7		52.150		81,354.00		1,564.50

		Stec, Cathrin		Office Manager		8		4		30		29.370		45,817.20		8		5		30.250		47,190.00		907.50



		Total Salaries												262,906.80								278,085.60



		OverTime																				2,000.00



		Longevity Hamelin																				1,250.00



		Total Salaries																				281,335.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,069.56



		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Water (Dept. #452)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Cloutier, Joseph		Inspector		9		4		5		32.020		8,325.20		9		9		37.130		9,653.80		185.65

		Hamelin, Donna		Admin. Asst.		SEIU-7		11		5		33.190		8,629.40		SEIU-7		12		33.190		8,629.40		165.95

		Hoban, Jeffrey		Laborer		5		7		5		24.790		6,445.40		5		8		25.540		6,640.40		127.70

		Hoover, Marguitte		Superintendent		13		5		5		49.160		12,781.60		13		7		52.150		13,559.00		260.75

		Stec, Cathrin		Office Manager		8		4		5		29.370		7,636.20		8		5		30.250		7,865.00		151.25



		Total Salaries												43,817.80								46,347.60



		OverTime																				1,500.00





		Total Salaries																				47,847.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				178.26







Storm Water

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Storm Water (Dept. #455)



		Employee		Position		FY23  
Grade		FY23  
Step		Hours		FY23 Hourly		FY23  
Salary		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		FY24  
Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY24 Weekly		Longevity



		Caron, Leo		General Foreman		GF		10		40		35.480		73,798.40		GF		10		36.540		76,003.20		1,461.60		1,000.00

		Larochelle Joshua		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.360		54,828.80		ML		3		27.570		57,345.60		1,102.80		0.00

		Rivard, Tina		Asst. Director		14		6		35		54.180		98,607.60		14		6		55.800		101,556.00		1,953.00		0.00



		Total Salaries												227,234.80								234,904.80



		Overtime																				2,000.00

		Longevity 																				1,000.00



		Total Salaries																				237,904.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				903.48































Regional Dispatch Center - NEED

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2024 Budget

		Regional Dispatch Center



		Department/Description		FY2021
Expended		FY2022
Expended		FY2023
Budget 		FY2024
Regional 
Request 



		Revenue

		State 911 Support and Incentive  Grants		$   1,027,982		$   1,027,982		$   1,161,295		$   1,161,295

		Training Grant		83,475		88,537		86,258		86,258

		Emergency Medical Dispatch Grant		0		23,400		31,800		31,800

		Total Revenue		$   1,111,457		$   1,139,919		$   1,279,353		$   1,279,353



		Expenses

		Regular Salaries		$   593,697		$   1,010,368		$   1,174,557		$   1,326,394

		Temporary Part-Time Salaries		0		63,343		127,370		64,500

		Dispatch Overtime		150,186		386,614		225,000		225,000

		Uniforms		2,500		12,450		15,000		14,500

		Energy Utilities		27,574		37,215		36,300		37,600

		Repairs and Maintenance		4,422		14,315		23,100		35,375

		Leases/Contracts		41,186		113,101		167,981		163,483

		Professional Services		57,983		218,373		66,500		78,828

		Communications		17,361		20,104		19,134		17,872

		Computer		6,372		12,016		36,256		33,230

		Office Supplies		3,438		10,294		2,550		2,550

		All Other Supplies		2,375		773		5,000		5,000

		Dues and Memberships		363		1,675		2,743		2,843

		Staff Development		2,268		1,398		3,500		7,000

		Group Insurance 		185,902		353,015		179,207		259,127

		Middlesex Retirement		0		0		126,282		62,893

		Medicare		11,405		20,725		22,822		24,627

		OPEB		0		0		74,373		72,264

		Property/Liability Insurance		23,481		28,593		32,000		33,000

		Occupational Health 		1,100		0		5,000		5,000

		Total Expenses		$   1,131,613		$   2,304,372		$   2,344,675		$   2,471,086



		Total Net Budget		$   20,155		$   1,164,453		$   1,065,322		$   1,191,733



		State 911 Grant - Estimate		$   20,156		$   1,164,453		$   1,065,322		$   595,866



		Draut/Tewksbury Assessment		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   595,866



		Assessment

		Dracut (47%)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   280,057

		Tewksbury (53%)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   315,809





Health Insurance 

		Active/
Retiree		Group		Insurance Name		Employee 
ID		SPOUSE NAME		Medical  
Group #		Monthly
Amount		Medical 
coverage		% 
Employer		Employer 
Cost		Employee 
Cost		Total Monthly Increase
FY2025
		Total Monthly Cost FY2025		Total FY25 Monthly
Employer Cost		Total FY2025
Monthly Cost
Employee Cost

																						Health Incr		9.8%

																						Medicare Inr		7.5%

		RET		TOWN		ARCHINSKI ANTHONY L				SUSAN M ARCHINSKI		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		BAILEY WILLIAM				CAROLINE ADIE-BAILEY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		BROUILLETTE DAVID				LISA BROUILLETTE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		CORMICK CATHERINE M				JOHN J CORMICK		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		COUTURE DONALD				ALISON COUTURE		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		DERY ARTHUR H				ROBERTA F DERY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		DESROSIERS MONA				MARC DESROSIERS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		FAHEY LAURIE A		572		FREDERICK P FAHEY		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		FLEURY MICHAEL				CHERYL FLEURY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		GREENWOOD TRACEY L				JOSEPH R GREENWOOD		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		GRIMES TIMOTHY D		799		KIMBERLY A GRIMES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		HEALEY KEVIN J				 		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		JAKUTTIS JOSEPH A				STACY L JAKUTTIS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		KOHANSKI JOHN C				MICHELLE A KOHANSKI		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		MACLEAN DOUGLAS				CAROL MACLEAN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		MCLEAN SUZANNE				DAVID MCLEAN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		MURACH DOROTHY M		455		JOHN M MURACH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		OBRIEN DAVID				KENDRA OBRIEN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		PAPPAS PETER L				KATHY S PAPPAS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		SAJA BERNARD A				COLLETTE J SAJA		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		SALEM PETER				LISA SALEM		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		VALDINA ANNE MARIE		2777		JOHN D VALDINA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		WALSH THOMAS J				 		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		AKASHIAN LAUREN M		379		BRIAN T AKASHIAN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDREWS MICHAEL D		5998		ANNMARIE ANDREWS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARCHAMBAULT LAURIE A		3416		JASON E ARCHAMBAULT		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ASHWORTH JEFFREY		51510		SARAH ASHWORTH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		BARRETT PAULA		218		PAULA BARRETT		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CHAFE MEGAN		51703		CORY CHAFE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARON (SARGENT) LINDSEY J		3316		SEAN M CARON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CIPOLLA ANTHONY M		3361		 		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COLFER KATHLEEN		3294		JOHN COLFER		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COLLINS MARGARET		3357				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COOKE MICHELLE		159		RAYMOND J COOKE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COUILLARD GLORIA		51699		PAUL PALEN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUTRUMBES KERRY M		351		JOHN B CUTRUMBES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECKER CHRISTINA		3066		DANIEL P DECKER		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DESTEFANO ANDREA F		196		RICHARD S DESTEFANO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DURKIN MEGHAN K		188		JOSEPH B DURKIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAZIO KATHRYN		51269		KENNETH FAZIO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FIELDS KRISSANDRA		3057		CRAIG FIELDS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FIELDS STEFANIE		51564		MICHAEL FIELDS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENLAW DAWN M		2904		MICHAEL J GREENLAW		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUERRIERO JAMES		51404		SHANNA GUERRIERO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HALL KRIS M		10256		APRIL M HALL		2367484		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HASLAM JACQUELINE		51757		JAMES HASLAM 		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HINES ELIZABETH M		328		DANIEL F HINES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		JANUSZ LAUREN 		51385		MITCHELL JANUSZ		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		JESKI GERALDINE E		2804		MARK J JESKI		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		LOA		SCHOOL		KEOHANE ELIZABETH		3052				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		KUSA BETSY		3436		PETER KUSA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAVOIE (MORO) ELIZABETH M		288		ERIC P LAVOIE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEBLANC STEPHEN J		51329				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEFEBVRE HEATHER		51720		KEVIN LEFEBVRE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCCLOSKEY ELIZABETH M		3302		MICHELLE M LARKIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGRATH SHARON L		125		RUSSELL P MCGRATH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCHUGH LINDA D		2969		MICHAEL J MCHUGH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MONTY TAMMY L		2936		CARL STANKIEWICZ		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		OSGOOD ALLISON		51486		JOSHUA OSGOOD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		RAWDING SUSAN		51791		NICHOLAS RAWDING		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTEE MARK S		3245		SUSAN LANGLOIS-SANTEE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SKELTON GUY		51755		CATHERINE SKELTON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SMITH LAURA L		3211		JEFFREY G SMITH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		WAHL KATELYN A		3042		HENRY N WAHL		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		ALLARD TODD		7623		IVETA ALLARD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		ARMSTRONG MARK		1045		HOLLY ARMSTRONG		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		AYOTTE THOMAS J		974		REBECCA D AYOTTE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		BUXTON (DELLOLIO) JULIE		7514				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		BYAM GREGG		777		KELLEY BYAM		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		CARON LEO		7557		KAREN CARON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		CHESTNUT DONALD		12094		CHERIE LECLAIR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		COTNOIR JOHN R		771		MICHELLE C COTNOIR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		COX JOSEPH		7599		CATHERINE COX		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		DION PETER L		7582		NICOLE I DION		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		DUBOIS WILLIAM		1119		LYN-MARIE DUBOIS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		FLYNN LAWRENCE J		7527		CHRISTINE K FLYNN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		HOOVER MARGUERITE Y		11903		BRENDAN LAVOIE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		HOWARD JOEL A		927		NICOLE A HOWARD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		JOHNSON STEVEN R		7583		BARBARA J JOHNSON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		KALIVAS CHRISTOPHER		12064				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		LECLERC STEPHANIE		12093		DANIEL LECLERC		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MACKEY THOMAS J		1046		MONICA L MACKEY		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MANUGIAN ALISON S		11943		DAVID MANUGIAN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MCLAUGHLIN DANIEL J		853		TRACY A MCLAUGHLIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		PARRA (LANDRY) MELISSA A		904		CHRISTIAN PARRA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		PATENAUDE EDWARD G		11483		MARIE A PATENAUDE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		RODRIGUES BRIAN K		1101		CHERYL A RODRIGUES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		SANTOS DEREK M		755		NICOLE M SANTOS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		SILVA MATTHEW D		944		ALEXA E SILVA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		STEC CATHRIN S		977		FREDERICK C STEC JR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		VOULGARIS ALEXANDER G		1089		COLEEN A VOULGARIS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK DAVID J				KATHLEEN M ADAMCZYK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		AKINS MELISSANNE B				CHRISTOPHER C AKINS III		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		BARCLAY COLLEEN M				RICHARD T BARCLAY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		CHARTIER ANITA				RICHARD CHARTIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		CHOUINARD-LESSARD LISA				ROBERT LESSARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		CHUCKRAN ALAN P		161		CHRISTINA A CHUCKRAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		DEMERS DEBORAH A				ROGER J DEMERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		DEMERS ROMEO		1044		MARIA HELENA DEMERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		DENOMMEE PAUL		3037		KATHLEEN DENOMMEE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		DONOVAN DAVID A				 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		SUR		SCHOOL		ENGLER ERIC				 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		FOLEY KEVIN G		3021		JENNIFER L FOLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		GEORGE JUSTIN				COLBY GEORGE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		HAMEL MARK J		7494		PAULA G HAMEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		KENYON MICHAEL J				CYNTHIA L KENYON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		LANZA WELCH NANCY A				DAVID W WELCH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN DAVID				JOANNE MARTIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MCMAHON LEO F				ERIC RAMSEY		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MCMENIMAN SCOTT R		7318		JENNIFER D MCMENIMAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MOORE DAVID M		2225		DEBORAH A MOORE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MOROWSKI MARK C				PANAGIOTA M MOROWSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		NIGZUS KAREN				JAMES NIGZUS		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ROWE JEFFREY				JODI ROWE		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		SZYMANSKI KATHY		2774		JAN A SZYMANSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		TOCCI ELIZABETH		2106		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ZANELOTTI JEFFREY				AZAR ZANELOTTI		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		ZARELLA THERESE H				MICHAEL ZARELLA		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ZIEMBA GARY E				JENNIFER A ZIEMBA		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK JOSEPH M		10104		MICHELLE ADAMCZYK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARCHIBOLD CHRISTA		51669		IAN ARCHIBOLD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAKER MARNEY		3289		HARLEY BAKER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAMFORD JILLIAN M		2955		JOSHUA K BAMFORD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAVIELLO JENNIFER F		2818		ANDREA BAVIELLO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BLANCHET TREVOR J		2850		SARAH E CHUCKRAN-BLANCHET		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BONENFANT (JOYCE) LINDSEY M		3317		JUSTIN BONEFANT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BORDEN KATRIN A 		2008		ERIC M BORDEN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BORGES ASHLEY M		3210		JONATHAN BORGES		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOWDEN-GURLEY KAREN		51786				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOWIE MARY H		50586		EDWARD J BOWIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BROWN JULIE-MARIE		3313		IAN GREENSTEIN

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BRYAN (MESSER) SANDRA A		286		MICHAEL BRYAN 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BULLARD JENNIFER L		3270		MICHAEL D BULLARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUTLER JILL S		3218		RONALD A BUTLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CANFIELD CYNTHIA M		285		BRAD S CANFIELD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARNEY MARY M		2693		DAVID M CARNEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARTER JOANNE M		221		KEVIN M CARTER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CATALANO ASHLEY		51353		ANTHONY CATALANO JR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CLANCY (GALLANT) CHARLEEN A		3409		ROBERT CLANCY 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CRAFFEY EMILY		51381		CURTIS CRAFFEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CRONIN KELLY J		2869		MAURICE F CRONIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNHA ANTONIO M		50069		TELMA CUNHA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNNINGHAM LANGEVIN		51715		KENDRA LANGEVIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNNINGHAM CORRINE E		3484		JOSEPH CUNNINGHAM 

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		D'AMATO DANIELLE C		3014		RONALD A D'AMATO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAUTEUIL CARRIE A		2659		PAUL M DAUTEUIL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DELSOLIA DEBORAH J		3363		BRIAN DELSOLIA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DESMOND SUSAN J		321		WILLIAM J DESMOND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DONNELLY CHARLENE D		137		MICHAEL P DONNELLY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOUGHTY KATHY A		222		MICHAEL P DOUGHTY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOYLE KRISTINE		2793		TIMOTHY DOYLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		EMERICK (SAVARD) DENIENE M		414		DAVID EMERICK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		EMERSON TIFFANY J		3229		THOMAS M EMERSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FARNHAM D'AGOSTINO		5168		ERIC D'AGOSTINO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FARREN JOHN P		884		DARLENE M FARREN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAULKNER BONNIE J		51228		JOSHUA M FAULKNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FEBO-MIRANDA ANACELIS		2760		SIDNEI MIRANDA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FORTIER KAREN		2689		JEREMIE FORTIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FOWLER (ARAKELIAN) JENNIFER N		432		ROBERT FOWLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FURTADO MARY ELLEN		2801		ANDREW W FURTADO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GANLEY JR PAUL K		2928		ELIZABETH M GANLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GARNEAU JOHANNA M		416		ROBERT GARNEAU

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE
		

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GEORGOPOULOS ANTHONY W		50207		THERESA M GEORGOPOULOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GILLILAND JESSICA C		3375		JAMES K GILLILAND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GODIN CHRISTINA L		3142		SCOTT R GODIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENBERG ADA		51623		RUSSELL COLEMAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENBERG KENNETH A		2718		ROBIN M GREENBERG		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUANGE ANTHONY A		51445		LAURIE GUANGE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUNDRUM SARAH NICHOLE		3463		KYLE GUNDRUM 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYES FROHOCK KRISTIN P		388		DONN W FROHOCK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HEFELE REBECCA D		334		PETER J HEFELE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HEWITT CAMERON		51489		HEIDI HEWITT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HOUSTON JASON S		2733		TANYA M HOUSTON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		JONIEC STEPHANIE		51607		RAYMOND JONIEC		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KANTARGIS NICHOLAS		51611		LINDSAY KANTARGIS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KEEFE SHEILAGH		299		BRIAN KEEFE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KILFOYLE CHRISTINE M		2959		THOMAS E KILFOYLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KING CHRISTOPHER T		2828		KATHLEEN E KING		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KINLEY LYNDSEY D		3252		CLEVE D KINLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KLECZKOWSKI DENISE M		2738		WALTER S KLECZKOWSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KNIGHT JULIE A		2916		STEPHEN M KNIGHT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KOUFOS MINDY B		3156		JOHN S KOUFOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE KIMBERLY A		208		THOMAS P LABRANCHE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAMBERT LINDA M		2599		JEFFREY A LAMBERT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAPAN DONNA		2981		STEPHEN W LAPAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAVOIE JESSICA		51754		MICHAEL LAVOIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAWRENCE KIMBERLY A		51338		JAMES H LAWRENCE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LHEUREUX RAYANN R		1050		DANIEL M LHEUREUX		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LORD CHRISTINE M		185		DEREK L LORD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LUSSIER DEBORAH		51462		WILLIAM LUSSIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYNCH SORAYA		51647		JOHN LYNCH 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYONS HEATHER L		2765		SCOTT L LYONS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACDONALD KATHLEEN		3298		ROBERT MACDONALD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MALVAROSA DEBORAH		51520		THOMAS MALVAROSA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		MCKENNEY MARY		232		JAMES B MCKENNEY II		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCMANUS ELLEN M		3305		JEFFREY S MCMANUS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MELETLIDIS PENNY		51790		JIM MELETLIDIS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERCIER RONALD		3126		MICHELLE J MERCIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERCURIO KAREN M		142		ROBERT J MERCURIO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERRILL DONNA		51696		BART MERRILL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MEZZONI ALICIA M		231		CHRISTOPHER F MEZZONI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MIKUTEL SHARON D		2688		CHRISTOPHER T MIKUTEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MILLER DEAN		51652		SARAH MILLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MONE CHARLES E		2630		SHERYL A MONE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MULENGA KELLYANNE A		2864		CHRISTOPHER K MULENGA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MULLINS ASHLEY L		3140		CHRISTOPHER L MULLINS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MURPHY KIMBERLY		3386		TIMOTHY MURPHY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MUTNANSKY JESSICA A		2790		MICHAEL G MUTNANSKY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		NAULT SUSAN M		441		VINCENT P NAULT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		OUELLET JASON W		2662		CHELSEA N OUELLET		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PANNIELLO KRISTIN L		2894		VINCENT S PANNIELLO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PAQUETTE MICHAEL R		393		KATHY A PAQUETTE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PEASLEE JENNIFER L		128		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PECORA (CASSIDY) JENNIFER		51494		AUSTIN PECORA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PELHAM SHERYL J		3024		JAMIE J PELHAM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PETZOLD-ELEY BRENDA L 		2855		ANDREW PETZOLD-ELEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL THOMAS P		50738		MICHELLE L PIMENTEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PINTO (LORD) EMILY M		3297		NICHOLAS PINTO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RANCOURT STACEY L		3330		TIMOTHY E RANCOURT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RECCHIA FRANCESCO		51552		KIMBERLY RECCHIA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RICHALL (AHERN) EMILY		51598		ZACHARY RICHALL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RICHARD JUSTIN R		51107		STACY RICHARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RIORDAN MAUREEN V		115		MARK RIORDAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROBERSON ERIN P		354		RONALD J ROBERSON JR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROGERS BREANNA M		2961		JOHN M ROGERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROONEY CHERYL		51748				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROSS LISA M		2854		JEFFREY D ROSS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROSSI CARA		51617		MIGUEL TEHUITZIL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RUEL REBECCA J		2833		BRIAN K RUEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTARPIO MELISSA M		2885				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SMITH DANIELLE M		3173		CHRISTOPHER J SMITH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SOUKARAS KELLIE B		2823		PETER H SOUKARAS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		STEEGER KRISTIN L		3398		JOHN W ROLFE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		STONE STEVEN		50184		SUZANNAH C STONE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		TESSIER CAITLYN		51721		ADAM TESSIER 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		VERVILLE MONIQUE M		2716		MICHAEL VERVILLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		VIENS FRANCIS M		340		BETHANY L VIENS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WAGNER MICHELLE D		2813		ERIC R WAGNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WEST STACY M		2923		SCOTT D WEST		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WISE CAROL A		229		RICHARD E WISE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WOJCIK JESSICA		51478		DANIEL WOJCIK JR.		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ALEXANDER CYNDY		11454		MARK ALEXANDER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ALLARD SHAUN		11797		KERRYAN ALLARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ARSENAULT CHERYL		11833		KEVIN ARSENAULT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BOURASSA DENIS		12015		YVONNE BOURASSA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BUSHNELL KERRIE A		785		SEAN E BUSHNELL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BYRON RICHARD M		1057		GAIL M BYRON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CARVER SAMANTHA		1085		NORMAN CARVER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CHARETTE RYAN		12005				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY 		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CHARTRAND DAVID J		1076		FAITH A CHARTRAND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		COLON ANTONIO		11951		MARISSA COLON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CUNHA MICHAEL		7562		JILL CUNHA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS SHAWN M		792		DANIEL S ENOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		FARLEY MEGAN E		772		KEVIN M FARLEY 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		GIBSON TYLER J		7600		NHI N GIBSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		HAMILTON CAROLE A		835		STEPHEN M HAMILTON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		KAELBLEIN NOELLE E		11515		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LANTEIGNE BRIAN D		11549		STEFANY A LANTEIGNE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LAROCHELLE JOSHUA		11910		JENNIFER LAROCHELLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LASORSA DEBRA E		11710		JOSEPH P LASORSA JR.		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEARY SEAN		11902		ARIAN J LEARY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEAVITT CHRISTOPHER S		11496		AMANDA J LEAVITT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEBLANC WARREN J		11708		GAIL M LEBLANC		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MAHONEY BRENDAN M		11744		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MALANDRINO JAKE		917		ALEXIS DONOHOE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN PAUL D		1040		SHEILA M MARTIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MAXIM KYLE		12104		MARISSA MAXIM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MCKENZIE SEAN L		11948		HOLLY A MCKENZIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MERRILL COLLEEN I		1061		RAYMOND A MERRILL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MUIR CHRISTINE		11934		MARK R MUIR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MULLEN STEPHEN P		928		NANCY MULLEN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		NGETH TONY		11745		 KATHERINE NGETH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		NOEL KERRY LEE A		933		ROLAND L NOEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		O'CONNOR BARBARA		11866		RONALD O'CONNOR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		OUELLETTE DAVID M		11731		LYNN OUELLETTE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PALMER ANN MARIE		11938		ROBERT PALMER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PATTERSON JR RICHARD E		1042		KAREN E PATTERSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PHELPS DANIEL		11931		SUZANNE PEHLPS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		RIVARD (DOUK) SOVANARY T		11799		JOSHUA RIVARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		RUSSELL SEAN		12091		STEPHANIE RUSSELL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SAARI TIMOTHY		11727		SUSANA SAARI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SALEM CHERYL A		7611		DANIEL E SALEM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SCRIBNER PAUL D		7567		CYNTHIA A SCRIBNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SIEGLER MICHAEL L		7625		BRANDY A SIEGLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		VANDAL ANN M		775		JAMES E VANDAL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		VOZZELLA SABRINA S		11373		ERIC D VOZZELLA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		YAU LESLIE		764		JANET YAU		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		CHAPUT STEPHEN D				BETH CHAPUT		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		RET		TOWN		GETMAN JOHN L				THERESA GETMAN		4067158		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUTZEN DENNIS		3292		MILAGROS VITOR-BUTZEN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		DUARTE BRENDA		11904		BRONSON DUARTE		4067155		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYES DENISE P		3193		MICHAEL S HAYES		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		HONAN AMANDA M		51484		MATTHEW HONAN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		JOHNSTON MELISSA D		3003				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		KEEFE DENISE		51350		JASON KEEFE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LABONTE PAULA A		2667		DAVID M LABONTE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LESAGE KRISTEN I		3119		KENNETH M LESAGE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYNCH JENNIFER M		3102				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAKIEJ STACEY		51668		CHRISTOPHER MAKIEJ		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		MITRANO ALLYSSA		51726		VINCENT MICHAEL MITRANO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHEPHERD KIMBERLY I		3179		STEVEN SHEPHERD		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SILVA KELLY B		3164		JONATHAN J SILVA		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SNOWDON JEANETTE C		3264		MICHAEL H SNOWDON		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SPINDLER SHARON M		2986		EDWARD R SPINDLER		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SURRETTE (RESENDES) NICOLE		51487		SHAWN SURRETTE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		BRADY LOU ANNE		940		MARK BRADY		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		CARROCA JONATHAN		11523		KATIE CARROCA		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		COLEMAN ZACHARIAH L		7617		DANIELLE M COLEMAN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		FEENEY JUSTIN S		7646		JESSICA FEENEY		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY 		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GARSIDE WALTER		12066				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GERRISH ALEX D		946		TAYLOR M GERRISH		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GOSSELIN JON M		7579		CARYN B GOSSELIN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		IVOS MARIA		12007		JOSHUA PRIMEAU		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		JOYCE THOMAS		11928		STEPHANIE MELLO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		MARTIN KEVIN		1080		LANI MARTIN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		O'DONNELL SHANE R		11491		KAYLA A O'DONNELL		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		PAPE ERIC E		7607		 		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		RESTO SALGADO BERNARDO		11930		KATHICHA RESTO COTTO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		THOMAS JEROME		12045		MIRIAM THOMAS		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLISON GARY				ANDREA ALLISON		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		ARSENEAUX JACQUELINE G		10278				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		BRAMBLE GARY				WILLIAM MULLIN		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		DESCHENES JUDITH A				JEANNE ROY 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		FERRONETTI ROBYN J		2652		DOUGLAS FERRONETTI		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		GORBY ERIC L		240		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET / SPOUSE		SCHOOL		HOFFMAN SCOTT		699		JAYNE HOFFMAN		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		KOHANSKI JR. ROBERT W.				 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

						MATTE KELLIE						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCABE-MURPHY PAULA						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		MULLIN KEVIN				 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		NAWN GAIL M						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		PAPPASTERGION DAYLE E						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN DENISE						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET / SPOUSE		SCHOOL		WHITING DAVID						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		AMARAL SILVA JEANNE M		2657				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		APONOVICH LORI A		491		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		BERARD LAURIE G		2620				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUDZYNSKI LINDA		51788				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONVERY LAUREN C		3007		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAVIS SARA		51716				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		EKBATANI FARRAH K		3353		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAHEY MARY		3366				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		JAREK LAURIE A		2857		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		KILLGREN WENDY		51661				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		LANIER DONNA		50957				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARTIN KASEY		3334				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MATTE (ST. ONGE) LISA		51772				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCELHINNEY MICHAEL P		166		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGHEE MICHAEL D		50767		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCHUGH JESSICA		51406				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCMAHON KATHLEEN M		2691		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		PLUNKETT SHANA		51616				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		RIGGS OLIVIA		51738				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTIAGO(OLIVO) YACINDA		51536				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		TROCHE MELISSA		51741				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		BROUILLETTE GAGE		11784				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		DUARTE AUDREY		11904				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		El RACHAEL		12046				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT 		TOWN		FOLEY THOMAS		11746				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		GOLDEN KAREN A		11664		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		JAITEH MOHAMADOU		889		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		LAJOIE SEAN		11935				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		LUNDBERG ROBERT		11875				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		ROCHA TYLER		11874				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		RYAN JOHNATHAN		11873				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		SIMAO III APOLINARIO		12087				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		SMITH ROLAND		12088				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		TIBBETTS WILLIAM		12101				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		WAGNER LISA		753		GERALD WAGNER		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		BEAULIEU CYNTHIA		327				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		BERGERON PATRICIA A		2941		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTS SUSAN J						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		BOMIL BRENDA						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		CAHILL LORI		794		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		DENEU FRANCIS		11697				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		SUR		TOWN		DEZAN ELIZABETH						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		DUBOIS CATHLEEN				WILLIAM DUBOIS		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		FISHER SUSAN N		2725				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		GRECO-BISHOP NANCY L						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		GREENWOOD DAVID L						4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		GRUE MARY				VINCENT DENUFRIO (MTRS)		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		HUARD DENISE J		3020		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		KANE CAROL				DENNIS KANE		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMONTAGNE GISELE D						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		LAPLANTE TAMMY						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN KRISTINE				MARC MARTIN		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTINEZ DAVID				JOYCE DESJARDINS		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON KATHLEEN						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCARTHY-HALL DIANE				JAMES HALL		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

						MOGE SHARON						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		RENAUD LISA				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEPHERD LYNNE E		2925				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		SIMS DONALD A				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		STECCHI DAVID F				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK CHAD P		50506		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLARD SARAH A		3199		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN PAIGE A		3243				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN RUTH P		2632		WILLIAM M ALLEN		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDLER BRITTANI S		51481				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANGEL HALLEY		51619				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARENA DANIELLE		51610				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL 		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BARRETT SCOTT		51701				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAROU MARIA		51770				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BETTENCOURT LINDSEY R		51409				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BIELAWSKI ASHLEY		51768				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BLAIR KATELYN		51665				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOTELHO NICHOLAS A		50935		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOUCHER BARBARA A 		425		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOUMIL PETER S		727		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOURQUE NATALIE		3420				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BRADY KIMBERLY L		3219				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUCHNER DANIEL		51599				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BURNS JENNIFER		51620				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CAPONE MELANIE		995		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		CLANCY PATRICK		51561				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONKLIN KATIE M		3295		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONSENTINO ADAM		51734				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		COURTEMANCHE DEBORA A		2800		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CROWLEY RYAN C		3406				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CURTIS CYNTHIA L		932				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		D'ENTREMONT JARED		51798				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DANIELS JACOB		51702				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAVIS ALYSSA		51736				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECATUR MEGHAN 		51731				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECORPO SARAH K		2947		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DIFONTE NICOLE		51739				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DIXON KERRI		51743				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DELLARCIPRETE CAILIN		3427				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOWLING ALEXIS		51604				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FERDINANDO KELSEY L		51383				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FOLEY DELIA		51732				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FRECHETTE JEAN		51511				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER KEVIN P		3428				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GARABEDIAN BRIA		51580				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GIGLIO GIANNA		51476				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL 		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUIMOND JENNIFER K		3343				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAND CALEB J		2702				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HARRIES LORI A		450		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HIGSON LINDSAY-PAIGE		3011		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HOAG SOPHIE M		3323		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HORTON CHARLEAN A		51137		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HUTCHINSON CHERIE A		186		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAMBERT LAURENCE C		51497				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEDUC ADAM		51597				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LESSARD LISSA M		50958				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYSEN MARIA D		51513				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACKENZIE DEBRA A		2621		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACNEIL KYLE		51632				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARION BRYAN J		10218				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARTIN ANTONIO J		489		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MATTHEWS ROBERT		51636				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGRATH NANCY		2861		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGUINNESS MARIA A		639		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MEDINA ROBIN J		2806		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MOLLOY ROBERT E		51380		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MORRISON JEFFREY		51488				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MURPHY LOUISE Y		117		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		NELSON SAMANTHA		51485				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		NESBITT BARBARA R		2755		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		O'NEIL KATHERINE E		3177		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		OUELLETTE YVONNE M		495		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PANDOLPH ADAM M		3220		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PATENAUDE DOROTHEA S		280		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PICANSO KERRI A 		3380		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		RAMALHO JR JOSEPH		51535				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		RUFFIN HAKEEM		51667				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		RYBACK KASSANDRA		51767				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SCHWING CHRISTINE M 		3452				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SEAMANS DEBRA S		2809		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHELTON TAYLOR R		3470				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHERBURNE RYAN		51765				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SIGMAN SARAH		51725				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SNIVELY LAUREN		3400		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		STONE KATELYN		51742				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SWARTZ KRISTEN E		51490				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SZETTELLA RUTH N		2731		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TANGUAY KATHLEEN E		3487				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		THOMAS MATTHEW 		51393				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TOOMEY KIM		51499				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TORRES RICARDO		51626				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TURIANO MARY ANNE		3333		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		VELELLA SARA		2820		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		VOURTSAS JOANNA		51727				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		WALLACK SAMANTHA		51771				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WASHBURN SANDRA		51430				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WHOLEY SHARON M		395		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WISE KEVIN M		50638		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WRIGHT ELIZABETH A		51501				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZELENKA ABBY K		51505				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZULMA LAMBERT BLANCA		3095		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZWICKER NICOLE M		51386				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYHURST (ROSS) LAUREN E		3105				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ARSENEAUX JESSICA		12019				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BARTLETT PETER		11678		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BERGERON JOSEPH		11987				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BOISSONNEAULT JAYNE		1068		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CHANDONNET MATTHEW		768		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		COALTER CHRISTOPHER R		1062		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		COLLUPY KILE						4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CURLEY KARA J		11900				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CURTIS ANDREW		11894				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		DOUGLAS DONNA		1655		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS MARYLEE		1095		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS STEPHEN P		1071		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		FINNERTY MICHAEL E		11669		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GAGNON BRIAN T		11724		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GAROFALO VICTOR		11899				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GEOFFROY CONNOR R		11474				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GYS ANDREW		11743				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		HARDY SUSAN E		971		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		HOBAN JEFFREY J		11668		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		LARMAND ALEXANDER		11955				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		LUDWIG ROBERT M		916		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MARTIN JACOB		12024				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MCCARTHY BRIAN P		815		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MELLONAKOS DEMETRI C		766		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		NAYLOR MADISON		12033				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		NYORO DANIEL		11484		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		PAPAFAGOS ANDREAS D		11813				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		POITRAS ANDREW		11994				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		POWERS DANIEL D		11929				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		QUINN JOHN M		972		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ROWE SHANNON R		790		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ROZZI JR PHILIP J		11953				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		SEAMANS JONATHAN D		778		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		SMITH KAITLIN M		11907				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		THIBODEAU SEAN		11960				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		YAU KARL		757		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ZANNI DOMINIQUE		11911				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		ARSENEAUX JOHN		813				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		SUR		TOWN		BOISVERT ROGER				 		4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		GARLAND WAYNE L						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		KACZMARSKI JOHN						4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGURRIN SANDRA A						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		SCHOOL		TURNBOW NATHANIEL						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		WOJTAS RHONDA				KENNETH WOJTAS		4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN MADISON		51778				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDERSON BROOKE		51744				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAKER LISA S		151		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOAEN KERRY		3383				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARROCA MARIA M		3197		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CHAMPOUX STEVEN		51232		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		COURTEMANCHE KEITH R		3191		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CURTIS SABRINA L		50051		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		DEMARAIS ALEX		51601				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		FROST EMILY		51491				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENWOOD BETH		51595				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL 		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		JOSLIN MARGARET C		3108		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		KALTSAS IRENE B		2611				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAZZOLTA (MAIA) ALYSSA R		3134		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAYOR SHEALAGH		51762				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MORROW ALEX		51612				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		NOWELL NICHOLE		51515				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PALMISANO CHRISTINE		51615				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PARENT DAVID M		3481				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PARSONS HEATHER		51625				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		SILVAR MARK C		51141		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		TOUPIN DENISE S		2812		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		WOOD HAYLEY		51576				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		KULIS JEREMY		11909				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		LAMONTAGNE BRIAN		11549				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		LEVESQUE AIMEE		12038				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		MCANESPIE OWEN		12039				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		STEERE KEVIN		12041				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

																				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00



										Total Increase BCBS Plans 				$979,792.64						$739,429.45		$240,363.19		$95,529.78		$1,075,322.42		$811,523.82		$263,798.60



		RET		SCHOOL		CUMMINGS CHERYL				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEVEAU DENISE				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO DOMINIC				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARO FLORENCE						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARO JOHN						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HURLEY ELAINE M				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LEMIEUX JEAN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGRATH CATHY				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCNIFF CAROL				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RIOPELLE MARY				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROARK KATHLEEN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROY JEANNE						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SOUZA BARBARA				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TULLY SHARON				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VANDETTE DIANE				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZAGORSKI JOHN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		ACE CLEE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ACKLEY DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		AGGOTT JOAN L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLEN CRISTINA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLEN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLISON ANDREA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANCTIL MAURICE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANCTIL SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANDERSON ANN MARIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		ANDREWS GAIL R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ANGLUIN JAMES				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ANNUNZIATO DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		APOSTOLAS NANCY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ARASKIEWICZ STEPHEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ARASKIEWICZ SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ASQUITH HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ASQUITH ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAKER ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BANACOS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BANACOS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARIBEAULT DONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARIBEAULT DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARKER THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARRY JANET				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARTON DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARTON ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BASON JOAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BASON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAXTER JOHN THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAXTER PHYLLIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BEAULIEU RAYMOND				CYNTHIA BEAULIEU		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		BEAUREGARD THERESE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BENCE CATHERINE L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BERARD LEONA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BERARD PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERARD PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERGERON KARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERGERON RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERNARD BENJAMIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERUBE PENELOPE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERUBE ROBERT 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BETTENCOURT BRIAN						502363127		$   384.07		inDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTENCOURT LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTS ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON BARBARA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON MARGARET A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON WALTER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BILLINGTON DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BILLINGTON GILBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BLAIR RUTH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		BLAZON JUDITH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		BOGOCHOW HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOISSONNEAULT HENRY R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOMIL THOMAS F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BONJORNO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BOUCHER MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		BOUMIL CAROLANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOUMIL MARY JO						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOUMIL WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRETON JANYCE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRETON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISCOE ROBERTA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BRISSETTE JEANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BRISSETTE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISSON SHEILA M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISSON THOMAS D						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BUBAR FRANCIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURGESS MICHAEL				ROSELYN BURGESS		50363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURGESS ROSELYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		BURKETT THEODORE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS ELINOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS NOREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		BURZALOW CHARLES M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BUXTON CAROL 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BUXTON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAFETEIRO JEAN A				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CAHILL MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CANAVAN VIRGINIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAPLES KEITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAPLES THERESA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARANO BARBARA A		2602				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARANO MICHAEL		2602				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARROLL JOHN				DEBORAH KONIOWKA		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CASHIN PAULA A 				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAULDWELL ANDREA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAULDWELL ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CERRETTI JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CERRETTI PATRICIA E						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CHARBONNEAU JILL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CHENELLE DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CHENEVERT BARBARA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CIESLIK RACHEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARK GAYLE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARKE LAUREL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARKE THOMAS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		CLASON CYNTHIA E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLOUTIER SUZANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COLANTONIO JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COLANTONIO RITA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COLLUPY EVERETT D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COMPAGNONE GAIL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COMPAGNONE WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CONNORS ROSEMARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CONOLE CLEMENT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CONOLE DIANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORCORAN PAULA A		2998		 		4067155		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORRIGAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORRIGAN SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COSGROVE KAREN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE RAYMOND						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE SANDRA				RAYMOND COTE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COURTENAY DAVID				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COURTENAY VIRGINIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COYLE THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COYLE WANDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG BARKER PAULA 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG BARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG PATRICIA				BARRY CREGG		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CROWLEY JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CROWLEY MARY LOU						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CULLINAN HARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CUMMINGS BONJORNO JOAN				ANTHONY BONJORNO		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CURRIER ANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CURRIER CLIFFORD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		D'ADDARIO BARBARA A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		D'ADDARIO FRANK G						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAIGLE DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		DAIGLE MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAIGLE RONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAUPHINAIS DORIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAUPHINAIS GERARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVENPORT DREW						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVENPORT ERICA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVIS CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVIS JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		DAVIS JEFFREY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAWSON ALBERT JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAWSON PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEAN DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEAN HENRY J		773				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DECELLE ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELEHANTY LOUISE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELISLE MARLENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELISLE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELUCIA MARTHA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEMERS PENELOPE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DENUFRIO VINCENT C						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		DERY ROGER				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DESJARDINS JOYCE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DESLAURIERS MARGARET				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESPIRITO DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESPIRITO RUTH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESROSIERS WILLIAM G				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DINOPOULOS GREGORY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DINOPOULOS KAREN l				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DION CHERYL						4067155		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET				DION PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO JEANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOE DONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOE MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOHERTY LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		DONAHUE PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DONNELLY JOAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOUCETTE DENNIS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOWNING KATHLEEN M		628				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOWNING WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DROUIN NANCY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DROUIN ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DUBOIS WILLIAM H						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL 		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUGAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUGAN LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUMONT ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DUTNEY DENNIS W				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		EDWARDS GLEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ENIS JUDITH A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ENIS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARINO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARINO MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FASTH NORMAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FENNESSEY ANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FENNESSEY GERALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		FERCHAK BARBARA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FERRONETTI DOUGLAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FINNEGAN CLAIRE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FINNEGAN LEONARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		FITZGERALD RENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FRANGIAMORE WILLIAM				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FRECHETTE LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FYRER DENISE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

				SCHOOL		FYRER GEORGE 				DENISE FYRER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNE JOANN F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNE VICTOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNON JAMES C						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNON SHEILA M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER NEIL				LINDA GALLAGHER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		GALLE LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		GARLAND DOROTHY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GARVEY KATHARINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GAUDETTE LEO				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER LORRAINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GIROUX DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GIROUX ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GOLEC HENRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GOSSELIN MARC J						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRAHAM ANDREW						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GRAHAM KATHLEEN M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET		SCHOOL		GRAHAM SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRANDE ANDREA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRANDE LEON				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GREENE JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GREENE PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUNTHER ERNEST						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUNTHER LOIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUZIEJKA DONNA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HALEY OLIVE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL ARLENE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL JAMES L 				DIANE MCCARTHY-HALL		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL MERIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL RUTH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL WILFRED				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALLORAN LIANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAMEL GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAMEL ISABELLE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON CLARE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON DOUGLAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAPENNY C. GERALDINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARDY WILMA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARMON-EDWARDS M ANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARRINGTON PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARVEY DAVID				MADELINE LAMARRE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HEBERT JOYCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HEIGHINGTON ALAN		2609				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET				HEIGHINGTON ELAINE M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HOFFMAN JAYNE				SCOTT HOFFMAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HOLMES DEBORAH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HOUSTON DONNA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUGHES KENNETH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUGHES MARYANN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HURLEY CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HURLEY DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUTCHINS GALE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		IANNUZZO DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		IANNUZZO RUSSELL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JACKSON DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JACKSON KENNETH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JACOBS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JACOBS STANLEY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JOHNSON MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JOHNSON MELVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES RAYMOND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JUBINVILLE DAWN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JUBINVILLE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KANE DENNIS				CAROL KANE 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL 		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KAYE DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLEHER KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLEHER THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLY MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY DENIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY EDWARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		KIZNER SHARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KLIMCZAK JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		KNOWLTON ELVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KONDRA JOHN 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KONIOWKA DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KOSTOULAKOS JUDITH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KOZLOWSKI DIANE				NORMAN KOZLOWSKI		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KOZLOWSKI NORMAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE KATHARINE 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRECQUE CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRECQUE KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACH JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACH SYLVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACROIX AGNES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACROIX JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		LAFOND JOSETTE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAFONTAINE LEO						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LALIME JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LALIME RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMARRE MADELEINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOND KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOND MARK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOTHE JOANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET		SCHOOL		LANGILL JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LANGILL LIANNE				JAMES LANGILL		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LANTEIGNE DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LANTEIGNE DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAPIANA JOSEPH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAPLANTE JOSEPH R						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAREAU HELEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LATHAM FREDERICK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LATHAM KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAUER JOY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAUER WILLIAM				JOY LAUER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECCESE ROBERTA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECESSE CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECESSE JUDY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECOURT ANN M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECOURT MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		LEVASSEUR DAVID				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIAKOS EFFEGENI				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIE LIKAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIE WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LLOYD ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LLOYD VIRGINIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LUSSIER EMMA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LUSSIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYON BARBARA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYONS BARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYONS SUZANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		MACHADO EILEEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MACLEAN JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAGUIRE ANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAGUIRE MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		MAHONEY MARTHA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAJEWSKI DIANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAJEWSKI FRANK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MALLORY ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MALLORY ROBIN S						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MANNINO MATTHEW				DENISE SULLIVAN 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION DEBRA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION RAYMOND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION RICHARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTEL DOROTHY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTIN DOLORES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN MARC				KRISTINE MARTIN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTINO CHRISTINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON CAROLYN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON MARTIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MATTE THEODORE				KELLIE MATTE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MATTHEWS MARY LEE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCARTHY MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCLURE DIANE L						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCLURE WILLIAM				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCDERMOTT SHEILA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGAHAN MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCGRAIL JOHN F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRE ALLAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRE MARYLOU						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRK KATHRYN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCKENNEY MAURA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCNAMARA ELAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCNIFF THOMAS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MERCIER PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MERCIER SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		METROS JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		METROS PHYLLIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MICHAUD JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MICHAUD MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MILLS JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MILLS KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MINIHAN ELLEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MOGE KENNETH B				SHARON P MOGE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONAHAN SHERYL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONAHAN THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONROE LINDA		2858		 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL-PERRY DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL DANA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL SHEILA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MOSTONE REGINA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MULLEN MARIE H				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MULLIN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MURNINGHAM PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MURPHY RONALD (SPOUSE)						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NAWN THEODORE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NEWTON ANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NEWTON ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NICOLORO KAREN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NICOLORO ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NINTEAU JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NINTEAU SHERYLL A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOEL ALINE P						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		NOEL PETER				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOEL ROBERT L						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		NOEL SUZANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOONAN JOANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOONAN ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OBANDO LUCINIO				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		O'LEARY PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ONEILL DANIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ONEILL SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OST JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OST KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OTREMBA ROBERTA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PACHECO GEORGE JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PACHECO LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		PAGONES JESSIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PANAGIOTOPOULOS LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PANAS LOUIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PANAS SALLY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PAPPASTERGION JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		PAQUET SOLANGE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUETTE NOELLA L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUIN JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUIN JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARKER JOHN D						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARKER MARIANNE B						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARTHUM SANDRA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PEDRO JODY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PEDRO MARGARET						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PELLETIER GERARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PELLETIER LOREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PERRY GLEN				DEBORAH MORRILL-PERRY		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PHELAN GLENDYS				WILLIAM PHELAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PHELAN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PIENDAK DENNIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PIENDAK SHARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL EDWARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL NANCY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		POIRIER CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		POIRIER PENELOPE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		POMERLEAU LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		POMERLEAU ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRATT ANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRATT RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PROULX JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PROULX LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PROVENCHER MARILYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PROVENCHER RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRZYBYLA JOSEPH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRZYBYLA THERESE R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PURDIS CYNTHIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUARTARONE JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUARTARONE MARILYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUINN JOHN  						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUINN KATHERINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RALLS MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RALLS SHIRLEY L		79		 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RANCOURT MICHELLE				RICHARD RANCOURT		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RANCOURT RICHARD				MICHELLE RANCOURT		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		REIDY EDWARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		REYNOLDS LEAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		REYNOLDS JAY		783				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RICHARDSON BRENDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RICHARDSON KEVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS JUDITH M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS MARSHALL JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS THERESA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROMANOWSKY JANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROMANOWSKY ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RONSIVALLI JACQUELINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RONSIVALLI JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROSE MILDRED				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROWE KEVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROWE LORENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RUDOLPH ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SALEM MARK				SHEILA MCDERMOTT 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SCHIRIPO JR. JOSEPH A				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SCHWARZ SUSAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SEAMANS PAUL E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SERINO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SERINO TRUDYE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHADAN CHARLES				JOYCE SHADAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHADAN JOYCE				CHARLES SHADAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHAGOURY DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHAGOURY JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		SHAW FAITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		SHAW WARREN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEEHAN JOSEPH				LORRIANE SHEEHAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHEEHAN JULIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEEHAN LORRAINE R 		2610		JOSEPH SHEEHAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SIMARD JANET						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SINTROS OLIVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SINTROS SPIROS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SKOULAS OLIVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SMITH ANN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		SPAULDING CAROL E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ST.ARNAUD ESTELLE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ST.ARNAUD PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		STARK MARSHA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		STARK PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SWERCHESKY DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SWERCHESKY THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SZAFRAN ELEANOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SZAFRAN JOSEPH JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TALBOT PAULINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TAMANAKIS MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THEALL CARLENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THEALL THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THIVIERGE GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THIVIERGE LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TOBIN ELIZABETH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TOWLE CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TREPAS CONSTANCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TROUVILLE LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSIOULIS CONSTANTINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSIOULIS ELIZABETH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSOUPRAKAKIS DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSOUPRAKAKIS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TURCOTTE ROLAND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TURNBOW SHELLEY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		VEINO LAWRENCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VACHON DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VACHON PAUL R		50497		DEBRA L VACHON		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VIVENZIO JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VIVENZIO RAYMOND						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		VIVIER AGNES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VOYER CHARLENE D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WAGNER LEONARD D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WARE ELIZABETH M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WATKINS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WATKINS WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WHELTON GEORGIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WHITING CAROL M		197		DAVID R WHITING		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		WINKOWSKI ANNMARIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WOJTAS KENNETH						502363238		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WRIGHT CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WRIGHT JAMES JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		YOUNG ROBERT W						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

						ZABBO-GREENWOOD KATHERINE				DAVID GREENWOOD		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZUKOWSKI DANIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZUKOWSKI MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEEGAN CHARLES						4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		SCHOOL		DEEGAN KAREN						4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		SUR		SCHOOL		MISCIA DAVID				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		SUR		SCHOOL		PETTINATI CHARLOTTE E				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		TOWN		DION RICHARD				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		SCHOOL		ROWE JAMES				 		502363127-65 L1		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		DOYLE STEPHEN						502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		TOWN		GAGNON CECILE				 		502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		SCHOOL		MAKOS LINDA						502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		SCHOOL		SAUNDERS MARTHA J				 		502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		TOWN		JOHANSEN MARY						4067159		$   325.68		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$254.03		$71.65		$24.43		$350.11		$273.08		$77.02

		RET		SCHOOL		MURPHY HELEN				 		502363272		$   200.22		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$156.17		$44.05		$15.02		$215.24		$167.88		$47.35

																				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

										Total Medicare Cost Increase FY2024				$214,929.08						$167,610.12		$47,318.96		$16,119.68		$231,048.76		$180,180.87		$50,867.89



										Total Cost Insurance Monthly				$1,194,721.72						$907,039.57		$287,682.15		$111,649.46		$1,306,371.18		$991,704.70		$314,666.49



										Total Cost Insurance Annual				$14,336,660.64						$10,884,474.78		$3,452,185.86		$1,339,793.56		$15,676,454.20		$11,900,456.34		$3,775,997.86



										New Hires																		$275,000.00



										Estimated Payouts Non Insurance																		$75,000.00



										Total Insurance																		$12,250,456.34







Dental Insurance

		Last Name		First Name		Department		Division		Status		Rate

		RETIREES - IND

		Ace		Clee A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Aggott		Joan L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Andrews		Gail R		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Angluin Sr.		James J		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Annunziato		Diane		Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Apostolas		Nancy		Retired		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Arseneaux		Jacqueline  		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Arseneaux		John M		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Baker		Robert D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Barry		Janet L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bence		Catherine L		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Berard 		Philip R		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bergeron		Patricia A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bernard		Benjamin W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Brian F		Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Lorraine R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Blair		Ruth A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bogochow		Helen J		Surv. Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Boissonneault		Henry		Retired - DPW		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Boisvert Jr		Roger		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bosan 		Katherine L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Boucher		Mary E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bubar		Francis		Retired - School		School		Sur. Spouse		$36.47

		Burkett		Theodore		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Burns		Noreen E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Burzalow		Charles M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cafeteiro		Jean A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cahill		Michael J		Public Works		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Canavan		Virginia M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cashin		Paula A		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Charbonneau		Jill		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Chenelle		Diane M		Retired - School 		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Chenevert		Barbara H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cieslik		Rachel A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cimon		Roger (Nancy)		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clark		Gayle J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clarke 		Laurel J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clarke 		Thomas F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clason		Cynthia E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cloutier		Suzanne H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Connors		Rosemary D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Corcoran		Paula A		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Cosgrove		Karen A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Courtenay		David M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Cullinan		Harry		Retired - Building Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Cummings		Cheryl A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Daigle		Diane C		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Davis		Jeffrey		Retired - surv spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DeCelle Jr.		Robert H		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Delehanty		Louise A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DeLucia		Martha M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Demers		Penelope A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Deneu		Francis A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Dery		Roger A		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		DesLauriers		Margaret A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Deveau		Denise M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dezan		Elizabeth		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Dinopoulos		Gregory		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dinopoulos		Karen		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dion		Richard		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DiRocco jr.		Dominic M		Retired - Public Works		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Doherty		Linda D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Donahue		Patricia 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Doucette		Dennis G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Doyle		Stephen 		Retired - Town		Town		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Edwards		Glen A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Enis		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fasth		Norman S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Ferchak		Barbara J		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Finnegan		Claire A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fisher		Susan N		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Fitzgerald		Rene		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Frangiamore		William J		Retired- School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Frechette		Lorraine M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fyrer		Denise T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Gallagher		Sandra A		Retired - school		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Garland 		Dorothy E		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Garland		Wayne L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gaudette		Leo T		Retired - Fire Chief		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gauthier		Carol A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Golec		Henry E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Gorby		Eric L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Grande		Andrea E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Grande		Leon E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Greene		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Guziejka		Donna M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hall		Arlene B		Surviving Spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hall 		Wilfred J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hamilton		Clare C		Retired - Council On Aging		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hapenny		C. Geraldine		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Harmon-Edwards		Anne		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Harrington		Patricia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hebert		Joyce A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Holmes		Deborah A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Houston		Donna L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hughes		Kenneth E		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hughes		Mary Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hurley		Elaine		Sewer Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hutchins		Gale		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Jones		Raymond T		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kaye		Diane		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Kelly		Mary I		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Kizner		Sharon J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Klimczak		Janice		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Knowlton		Elvia D		Surviving Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kohanski Jr.		Robert W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kondra		John		Retired - DPW		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kostoulakos		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lach		Sylvi Gail		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lafond		Josette S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lafontaine		Leo D		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Lamontagne		Gisele		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lamothe		Joanne P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lapiana		Joseph J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lareau		Helen R		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Leccese		Roberta M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Liakos		Effegenia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lie		Likam		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lyon		Barbara A		Town Clerk Office		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		MacLean		Janice M		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Mahoney		Martha W		Surviving Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Makos		Linda C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Debra L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Raymond M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Richard M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Martel		Doherty H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Martin		Dolores		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Mason		Carolyn F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McCarthy		Mary Ellen		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGahan		Maureen H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGrath		Cathy J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGuirk		Kathryn M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McKenney		Maura S		Retired- School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McMahon		Leo F		Retired - Fire		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Michaud		Janice C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Michaud		Michael T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Minihan		Ellen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Monroe		Linda A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrill		Dana R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Morrill		Sheila A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Mostone		Regina		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Mullin 		Kevin P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Noel Jr.		Peter E		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Noel		Suzanne		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		O'Leary		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Obando		Lucinio A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Otremba		Roberta A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pagones		Jessie B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Panagiotopoulos		Linda M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Parthum		Sandra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pettinati		Charlotte		Surv. Spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Edward		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Mary		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Nancy		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Przybyla		Joseph A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Przybyla		Therese R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Purdis		Cynthia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Ralls		Michael W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Ralls		Shirley L		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Reidy		Edward J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Renaud		Lisa R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Riopelle		Mary Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Roark		Kathleen M		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Rogers		Judith M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Rose (Silvaria)		Mildred H		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Saunders		Martha J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Schiripo Jr.		Joseph A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Schwarz		Susan A		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Seamans		Paul E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sheehan		Julie S		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Shepherd		Lynne E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sims		Donald A		Retired - school		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Smith		Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Souza		Barbara A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Spaulding		Carol		Surv Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Stark		Marsha R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sullivan		Denise L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tamanakis		Mary		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tobin		Elizabeth A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tocci		Elizabeth  		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Towle		Carol C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Trepas		Constance A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tully		Sharon E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Turcotte		Roland R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Vandette		Diane R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Veino		Lawrence		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Vivier		Agnes		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Voyer		Charlene D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Wagner		Leonard D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Ware		Elizabeth M		Planner		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Whelton		Georgia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Winkowski		Annmarie		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		RETIREES - FAM

		Akins		Melissa B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Allen		William C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Allison		Andrea L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Anctil		Susan J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Araskiewicz		Stephen A		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Archinski		Anthony L		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Asquith		Helen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bailey		William E		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Banacos		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Barclay		Colleen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Baribeault		Donna A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Barker		Thomas A		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Barton		Deborah A		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Bason		Joan		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Baxter		Phyllis E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Beaulieu 		Cynthia J		School Dept- Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Berard 		Paul R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bergeron		Richard E		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Berube		Penelope A		Library		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Betts		Susan J		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Biedron		Margaret A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Billington		Deborah A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bomil		Thomas F		Retired - Board Of Health		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Bonjorno		Anthony T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Breton		Michael		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Brissette		Roger N		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Brisson		Sheila M		Retired - Teacher		school		Retiree		$106.01

		Burgess		Michael R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Burns		Elinor		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Buxton		Michael R		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Caples		Theresa M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Carano		Barbara A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cerretti		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cauldwell		Andrea H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Chaput		Stephen D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chartier		Anita L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Chouinard-Lessard		Lisa		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Chuckran		Alan P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Colantonio		Rita 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Collupy		Everett D		Electric Inspector		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Compagnone		William R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Conole		Clement J		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Cormick		Catherine M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Corrigan		Sandra		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cote		Raymond A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cregg		Barry		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Crowley		Mary Lou		Retired - Building Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Currier		Anna S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Daddario		Frank G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dauphinais		Gerald R		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Davenport		Erica R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Davis		Carol R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dawson		Patricia C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dean		Henry J		School Dept - Admin		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Deegan		Karen L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Delisle		Marlene J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Demers		Deborah A		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Demers		Romeo D		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Denommee		Paul M		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		DeNufrio		Vincent C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dery		Authur		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		DesJardins		Joyce A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Despirito		David D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Desrosiers 		Mona T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Doe		Donald E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Donnelly		Joan A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Donovan		David A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Downing		Kathleen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Drouin		Nancy A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dugan		Linda M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Engler		Eric 		Surv. Spouse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Fahey		Laurie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farino		Anthony J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Faro		Florence A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Fennessey		Anne M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ferronetti		Robyn J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fleury		Michael D		Retired - Police  		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Foley		Kevin G		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Gagnon		Sheila M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Gauthier		Kathleen C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		George		Justin		Retired - 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Getman 		John L		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Gosselin Sr		Marc J		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Graham		Andrew G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Greco-Bishop		Nancy L		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Greenwood		David L		Retired - Fire		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Greenwood		Tracey L		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Grimes		Timothy D		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Gunther III		Ernest H		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Meriel F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Roger O		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Ruth E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hamel		Isabelle		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hamel 		Mark J		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamilton 		Mary B		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Healey		Kevin J		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Heighington		Elaine M		School Dept - Nurse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hoffman		Jayne M		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$106.01

		Huard		Denise J		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hurley		Charles		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Iannuzzo		Debra Joy		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jackson		Debra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jacobs		Stanley L		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Jakuttis Jr		Joseph A		Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Johnson		Maureen		Retired-School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jones		Mary C		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Kane		Carol A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kelleher		Thomas P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kennedy		Helen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kennedy		Susan  		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kenyon Sr		Michael J		Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Koniowka		Deborah A		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kozlowski		Norman J		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Labranche		Katharine A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		LaBrecque		Kathleen A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lacroix		John D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lalime		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lamond		Kathleen C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Langill		James J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lanteigne		David B		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Lanza Welch		Nancy A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Latham		Frederick C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lauer		Joy E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lecesse		Judy Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		LeCourt		Ann M		School Dept - Nurse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lloyd		Virginia  		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lyons		Barry T		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		MacLean		Douglas J		Retired Public Works		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Maguire		Michael		Retired		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Majewski		Diann A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mallory		Robin S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Martin		David A		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Martin		Marc R		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Mason		Kathleen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McCabe Murphy		Paula A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McCarthy-Hall		Diane C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McClure		Diane L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McDermott		Sheila A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McGrail		John F		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		McGurrin		Sandra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McLean		Suzanne 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McMeniman		Scott R		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		McNamara		Elaine L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mercier		Susan M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Metros		John G		Retired - Cemetery Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Moge		Kenneth B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Monahan		Thomas		School Dept - 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Moore		David M		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Morowski		Mark C		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Morrill-Perry		Deborah M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mullin		William S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Murach		Dorothy M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Nawn		Gail M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Newton		Ann B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Nicoloro		Karen L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ninteau		Sheryll A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Noel		Aline P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Noonan		Joanne M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		O'Neill Jr.		Daniel E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ost		Kathryn E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pacheco		Linda E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Panas 		Louis  		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pappas		Peter L		Retired-Police		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pappastergion		Dayle E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Paquin		John E		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Parker		Marianne		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pelletier		Loreen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Piendak		Dennis E		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Poirier		Penelope 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pomerleau		Linda A		Retired - Sewer		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pratt		Richard		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Provencher		Marilyn L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Quinn		Katherine M		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Rogers		Theresa F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Romanowsky		Jane M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ronsivalli		Jacqueline A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Rowe		Jeffrey M		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Rowe		Kevin M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Roy		Jeanne M		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Salem		Peter   		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Serino		Trudye W		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Shadan		Joyce H		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Shagoury		Diane L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Shaw 		Faith / Warren L		Retired - Selectmen		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Sheehan		Lorraine R		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		St. Arnaud		Estelle		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Swerchesky		Donna M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Szafran		Eleanor M		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Szymanski 		Kathy		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Theall		Carlene L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Thivierge		George E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Tsioulis		Elizabeth H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Tsouprakaki		Paul C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Turnbow		Shelley S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Vachon Sr.		Paul R		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Valdina		Anne Marie		School Dept - cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Walsh		Thomas J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Watkins		Patricia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Whiting		Carol M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wojtas		Kenneth J		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Wright		Carol E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Young		Robert		Retired - School 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Zanelotti		Jeffrey D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Zarella		Therese H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ziemba		Gary E		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01



		SCHOOL INDIVIDUAL

		Adamczyk		Chad P		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Allard		Sarah A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Madison		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Paige		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Ruth P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Amaral-Silva		Jeanne M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Anderson		Brooke		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Angel		Halley		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Arena		Danielle		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Baker		Lisa S		School Dept - Nurse		School		Active		$36.47

		Barou		Maria		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Barrett		Scott 		Schoold Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Berard		Laurie G		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Lindsey		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Bielawski		Ashley		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Blair		Katelyn		School Dept - Security Monitor		School		Active		$36.47

		Boaen		Kerry M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Botelho		Nicholas A		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$36.47

		Boucher		Barbara A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Boumil		Peter S		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Bourque		Natalie		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Bowden-Gurley		Karen		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Brady		Kimberly L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Buchner		Daniel		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Budzynski		Linda 		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Burns		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Capone		Melanie		School Dept - Payroll 		School		Active		$36.47

		Champoux		Steven		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Clancy		Patrick		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Conklin		Katie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Consentino		Adam		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Convery		Lauren C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Couillard		Gloria		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Courtmanche		Deborah A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Courtmanche		Keith R		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Craffey (Briere)		Emily		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Crowley		Ryan		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Cunningham Langevin		Nathan		School Dept- 		School		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Cynthia L		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Sabrina L		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		D'Entremont		Jared		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Daniels		Jacob		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Davis		Alyssa 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Davis		Sara		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Decatur		Meghan		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		DeCorpo		Sarah K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Dellarciprete		Cailin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Difonte		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Dixon		Kerri		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Dowling		Alexis		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Ekbatani		Farrah K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Ferdinando		Kelsey L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Foley		Delia		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Fortunata		Victoria (Tyler)		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Frechette		Jean 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Frost		Emily 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Gallagher		Kevin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Garabedian		Bria		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Giglio		Gianna		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Greenwood		Beth		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$36.47

		Guimond		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hand		Caleb J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hayhurst (Ross)		Lauren		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hefele (Richardson)		Rebecca D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Higson		Lindsay		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hoag		Sophie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Horton		Charlean A		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		Hutchinson		Cherie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Jarek		Laurie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Joslin		Margaret C		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Kaltsas		Irene		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Killgren		Wendy		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Krawczyk		Sharon A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lambert		Laurence		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Lanier		Donna M		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Lavery		Judy Ann		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Leduc		Adam		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Lessard		Lissa		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Lynch		Jennifer M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Lysen		Maria D		School Dept - Vice Prin.		School		Active		$36.47

		Mackenzie		Debra A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		MacNeil		Kyle		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Maille		Patricia 		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Marion		Bryan J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Antonio J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Kasey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Matte (St. Onge)		Lisa 		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Matthews		Robert		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Mayor		Shealagh		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Mazzotta (Maia)		Alyssa R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McElhinney		Michael		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McGhee		Michael D		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		McGrath (Liakas)		Nancy		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McGuinness		Maria A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McMahon		Kathleen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Medina		Robin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Molloy		Robert E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrison		Jeffrey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrow		Alex		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Murphy		Louise Y		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Nelson		Samantha		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Nesbitt		Barbara R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Nowell		Nichole		School Dept - Support		School		Active		$36.47

		O'Neil		Katherine E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Ouellette		Yvonne M		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Palmisano		Christine		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Pandolph		Adam		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Parent		David M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Parsons		Heather		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$36.47

		Pepin		Michaela		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Picanso		Kerri A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Plunkett		Shana		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Provencher		Megan		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Ramalho Jr		Joseph		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Riggs		Olivia		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Ruffin		Hakeem		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Schwing		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Seamans		Debra S		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Shelton		Taylor		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Sherburne 		Ryan		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Sigman		Sarah		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Silvar		Mark P		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$36.47

		Snively		Lauren		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Stone		Katelyn		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Swartz		Kristen E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Szettella		Ruth N		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Taber		Erik		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Tanguay		Kathleen E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Thomas		Matthew		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Toomey		Kim		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Torres		Ricardo		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Toupin		Denise S		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Troche		Melissa		School Dep - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Velella 		Sara		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Viens		Francis M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Vourtsas		Joanna		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Wallack 		Samantha		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Washburn		Sandra		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Wholey		Sharon M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Williams		Kasey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Wise		Kevin M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Wood		Hayley		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Wright		Elizabeth A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Zelenka		Abby K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Zulma-Lambert		Blanca		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Zwicker		Nicole M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		SCHOOL FAMILY

		Adamczyk		Joseph m		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Akashian		Lauren M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Albert		Kelly A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Andrews		Michael D		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Archambault		Laurie		School Dept- Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Archibold		Christa		School Dept - Instructional Coach		School		Active		$106.01

		Ashworth 		Jeffrey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Baker		Marney		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Bamford		Jillian M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Barnett		Kimberly		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Barrett		Paula		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Baviello		Jennifer F		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Blanchet		Trevor J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bolduc		Andrew T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bonenfant (Joyce)		Lindsey M		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Borden		Katrin A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Borges		Ashley M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bowie		Mary H		School Dept - Technology Assistant		School		Active		$106.01

		Brouillette		Lisa A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Brown (Greenstein)		Julie-Marie		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$106.01

		Bryan (Messer)		Sandra A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bullard		Jennifer L		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Butler		Jill S		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Butzen		Dennis		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Canfield		Cynthia M		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Carney		Mary M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Caron (Sargent)		Lindsey J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Catalano		Ashley N		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cipolla		Anthony		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Clancy (Gallant)		Charleen		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Colfer		Kathleen		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Collins		Margaret		School Dept-		School		Active		$106.01

		Conway		Claudia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cooke		Michelle Lee		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Corbett		Cheryl A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cronin		Kelly J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cunha		Antonio M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Cunningham		Corrine E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cutrumbes		Kerry M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cruz		Mackenzie		School Dept		School		Active

		D'Amato		Danielle C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Dauteuil		Carrie A		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Decker		Christina		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		DelSolia		Deborah		School Dept - BCBA		School		Active		$106.01

		Desmond		William J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		DeStefano		Andrea F		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Donnelly		Charlene D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Doughty		Kathy A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Doyle		Kristine P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Duarte		Brenda		School Dept -		School		Active		$106.01

		Duhamel		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Durkin		Meghan K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Emerick (Savard)		Deniene M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Emerson		Tiffany J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fahey		Mary T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farnham D'Agostino		Susan		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farren		John P		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Fazio		Kathryn 		School Dept -		School		Active		$106.01

		Fields		Krissandra		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Fortier		Karen K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fowler (Arakelian)		Jennifer N		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fraser		Kathleen A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Furtado		Mary Ellen		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Ganley Jr		Paul K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Garneau		Johanna M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Georgopoulos		Anthony W		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Gilliland		Jessica		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Godin		Christina		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Greenberg		Ada		School Dept - Vice Principal		School		Active		$106.01

		Greenlaw		Dawn M		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Guange		Anthony		School Dept - IT		School		Active		$106.01

		Guerriero		James		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Hall		Kris M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Haslam		Jacqueline		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Hayes Frohock		Kristine P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Hewitt		Cameron		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Honan		Amanda		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Houston		Jason S		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Irving		Jean M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Janusz		Lauren 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Jeski		Geraldine E		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Johnston		Melissa D		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Jones		Julie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Joniec 		Stephanie		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kantargis		Nicholas 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Keefe		Denise M		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$106.01

		Keefe		Sheilagh M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Keohane		Elizabeth		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kilfoyle		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		King		Christopher T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kinley		Lyndsey D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kleczkowski		Denise M		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Knight		Julie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Koufos		Mindy		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Kromer		Geoffrey		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Kusa		Betsy		School Dept - Nurse		School		Active		$106.01

		Labonte		Paula A		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Labranche		Kimberly A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lambert		Linda M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Lavoie (Moro)		Elizabeth M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lavoie		Jessica		School Dept - Admi		School		Active		$106.01

		Lawrence		Kimberly A		School Dept - Director of student services		School		Active		$106.01

		Leblanc		Stephen J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Lesage		Kristen I		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		L'Heureux		Rayann R		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$106.01

		Lord		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lussier		Deborah		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lynch		Soraya		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Lyons		Heather L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		MacDonald		Kathleen		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Makiej		Stacey		School Dept - Speech		School		Active		$106.01

		Malvarosa		Deborah		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Manley		Richard J		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$106.01

		Manus		Martine		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McCloskey		Elizabeth		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McGrath		Sharon L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McHugh		Linda D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McManus		Ellen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mercurio		Karen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Merrill		Donna		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Mezzoni		Alicia		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mikutel		Sharon B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Miller		Dean		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$106.01

		Mitrano 		Allyssa		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Moloney		Kathi		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$106.01

		Mone		Charles E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Monty		Tammy L		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Mulenga		Kellyann A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mullins		Ashley L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Murphy		Kimberly		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Mutnansky		Jessica A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Nault		Susan M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Nelson		Jill M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Osgood		Allison 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ouellet		Jason W		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Panniello		Kristine L		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Paquette		Michael R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Peaslee		Jennifer L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pecora(Cassidy)		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pelham		Sheryl J		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Perrotta		Bernadine		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Petzold-Eley		Brenda L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pimentel		Thomas P		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$106.01

		Pinto (Lord)		Emily M		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$106.01

		Poitras		Monica		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Porcello		Denise		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ramos 		Jorge		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Rawding		Susan		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Reagan		Johanna F		Retired -School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Recchia		Francesco		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ricci Bessler		Louise		School Dept - Para		school		Active		$106.01

		Richall (Ahern)		Emily		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Richard		Justin R		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Riordan		Maureen V		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Roberson 		Erin P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Roberts		Arlene L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rodrigues 		Farleyd		School Dept - Para  		School		Active		$106.01

		Rogers		Breanna J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rooney		Cheryl		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ross		Lisa M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rossi		Cara		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ruel		Rebecca J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ryback		Kassandra		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Santarpio		Melissa M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Santee		Mark S		School Dept - Substitute		School		Active		$106.01

		Santiago (Olivo)		Yacinda		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Scott		Andrea L		school Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Shepherd		Kimberly I		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Silva		Kelly B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Skelton		Guy		School Dpet - Nurse		School		Active		$106.01

		Smith		Danielle M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Smith		Laura L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Snowdon		Jeanette C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Soukaras		Kellie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Steeger		Kristin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Stone		Steven		School Dept - Superintendent		School		Active		$106.01

		Surrette (Resendes)		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Tessier		Caitlyn		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Thumith		Kerri		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Verville		Monique M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wagner		Michelle D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wahl		Katelyn A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		West		Stacy		School Dept - Teacher		school		Active		$106.01

		Woods		Timothy C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01
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		Arseneaux		Jessica		Recreation		Town		Active		$36.47

		Bartlett		Peter J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Bergeron		Joseph		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Boissonneault		Jayne		Town Clerk		Town		Active		$36.47

		Brouillette		Gage		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Cahill		Lori Ann		Recreation		Town		Active		$36.47

		Carignan		Theresa G		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Coalter		Christopher R		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Curley		Kara J		Nurse		Town		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Andrew		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Douglas		Donna M		Public Works Clerk		Town		Active		$36.47

		Duarte		Audrey R		Library		Town		Active		$36.47

		Enos		Marylee C		Board of Health		Town		Active		$36.47

		Enos		Stephen P		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		El (Fast)		Rachael		Clerks Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Foley		Thomas D		Public Works Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Gagnon		Brian T		Fire Department 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Garofalo		Victor		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Geoffroy		Connor R		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Golden		Karen A		Assessors Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Graham		Kathleen M		Town Clerk		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gys		Andrew C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Hardy		Susan E		Town Clerk Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Hoban		Jeffery J		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Jaiteh		Mohamadou		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Johnson		Lillian E		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kaelblein		Noelle		Council on Aging		Town		Active		$36.47

		Kulis		Jeremy		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lajoie		Sean		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lamontagne		Brian		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Larmand		Alexander 		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Levesque		Aimee		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Ludwig		Robert M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lundberg		Robert		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Mahoney		Brendan		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Jacbob		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McAnespie		Owen		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McCarthy		Brian P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McCarthy		Dylan		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McHugh		Jessica		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Mellonakos		Demetri C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Naylor		Madison		IT Dept 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Nyoro		Daniel M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Papafagos		Andreas		Police Dept.		Town		Active		$36.47

		Poitras		Andrew		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Powers		Daniel		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Quinn		John M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Rocha		Tyler M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Rozzi Jr		Philip J		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Ryan		Johnathan		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Simao		Apolinario		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Smith		Kaitlin M		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$36.47

		Smith		Roland		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Steere		Kevin		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Surprenant		Maryruth		Retired - Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Talbot		Ryan		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Thibodeau		Sean 		Library		Town		Active		$36.47

		Tibbetts		William 		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Yau		Karl		Building Matenance		Town		Active		$36.47

		Zanni		Dominique		Library		Town		Active		$36.47



		TOWN FAMILY

		Alexander		Cynthia A		Recreation		Town		Active		$106.01

		Allard		Todd C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Antifonario		Ashley		Assessors Office		Town		Active		$106.01

		Armstrong		Mark J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ayotte		Thomas J		Town Maintenace		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bewig		Crystal A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bourassa		Denis		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Brady		Lou Anne		Council of Aging		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bushnell 		Kerrie A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Buxton (Dellolio)		Julie		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Byam		Gregg T		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Byron		Richard M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Caron		Leo A		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Carroca		Jonathan A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Carter		Nehemiah		Fire Dept		Town		Active

		Chafe		Megan  		School Dept - LPN		School		Active		$106.01

		Chandonnet		Matthew		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Charette		Ryan 		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chartrand 		David J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chestnut 		Donald		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		Coleman		Zachariah L		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Colon		Antonio		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cook		Aaron N		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cotnoir		John R		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cox		Joseph C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cunha		Michael K		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dailey Jr		Joseph A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Descheneaux		Ryan J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dion 		Peter L		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dubois		William H		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Enos		Shawn M		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Farley		Megan E		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Feeney		Justin S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Flynn III		Lawrence J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Garside		Walter		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		George		Jason F		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Gerrish		Alex O		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Gibson		Tyler J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamelin		Donna   		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamilton		Carole A		Library 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hoover		Marguerite Y		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Howard		Joel A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ivos		Maria		Building		Town		Active		$106.01

		Johnson		Steven R		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Joyce		Thomas P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Kalivas		Christopher		Building Maintenance		Town		Active		$106.01

		Lanteigne		Brian D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Lasorsa		Debra E		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leary		Sean 		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leavitt		Christopher S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		LeBlanc		Warren		Building Dept - Plumbing		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leclerc		Stepahanie		COA 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Mackey		Thomas J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Maddox-Faria		Wren M		Retired - Police		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Malandrino		Jake C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Manugian		Alison S		Com. Dev. Planner		Town		Active		$106.01

		Martin		Kevin E		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Martin		Paul D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Maxim		Kyle		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		McKenzie		Sean L		School Dept - Custodian 		Town		Active		$106.01

		McLaughlin		Daniel J		Building Inspector		Town		Active		$106.01

		McMeniman		Kenneth L		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Merrill		Colleen  		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Muir		Christine		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Mullen		Stephen P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ngenth		Tony		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Noel		Kerry Lee A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		O'Connor		Barbara		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Odonnell		Shane R		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ouellette		David		Board of Health		Town		Active		$106.01

		Palmer		Ann Marie		Council on Aging		Town		Active		$106.01

		Pape		Eric E		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Parra (Landry)		Melissa A		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Patenaude		Edward G		Public Works Director		Town		Active		$106.01

		Patterson		Richard E		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Phelps		Daniel		Economic Develpoment		Town		Active		$106.01

		Powell		Andrew T		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Resto Salgado		Bernardo		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Reynolds		Jay F		Sewer Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rivard (Douk)		Sovanary		DPW-stormwater		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rodrigues		Brian K		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rowe		Shannon R		Selectmen		Town		Active		$106.01

		Russell		Sean		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Saari		Timothy				Town		Active		$106.01

		Salem		Cheryl A		Library 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Sanscartier		Laura		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Santos		Derek M		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Scribner		Paul D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Seamans		Jonathan D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Siegler		Michael L		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Silva		Matthew D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Stamp		Albert S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Stec		Cathrin		Sewer Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Sullivan		Kevin K		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Thomas		Jerome		Veterans 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Vandal 		Ann M		Town Treasurer		Town		Active		$106.01

		Voulgaris		Alexander G		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Vozzella		Sabrina S		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Wagner		Lisa 		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Williams		James A		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Yau		Leslie		Building Maintenance		Town		Active		$106.01

						Total Monthly Cost						$66,247.94



						Total Annual Cost						$   794,975.28



						Town Cost						$   397,487.64



						New Hires						$   12,721.20

						Total						$   410,208.84



						Rate Increase						5%

						Total Dental						$   430,719.28









Town Manager’s Departments
General Government Expenses

General Government FY2024
 FY2025
No Cuts 

 %
Budget 

 FY2025
Cuts 

 %
Budget 

Utilities (Electric, Gas, Water, St. Lights) 405,000$       425,000$        20.89% 425,000$        22.20%

Veterans Benefits 155,000 155,000 7.62% 135,000 7.05%

Legal Fees 290,000 290,000 14.25% 290,000 15.15%

Service, IT and Other Contracts 540,500 561,500 27.60% 550,600 28.76%

Town Audit 75,000 75,000 3.69% 75,000 3.92%

Postage 38,000 45,000 2.21% 45,000 2.35%

Election Expense 74,000 74,000 3.64% 71,400 3.73%

Other Expenses 406,105 408,905 20.10% 322,405 16.84%

Total General Government Expenses 1,983,605$    2,034,405$     1,914,405$     


Estimated Budget Summary

		Town of Dracut -  FY2025 - FY2027 Projected Estimated Budget (Proposing FY25 1.5M Cuts with One-Time Revenues)

		Revenue																																		No Cuts								$1.5M in Cuts

				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg				FY25 
$833K Cuts				FY25 
$1.5M Cuts				FY25
$2.0M Cuts				FY25
$2.6M Cuts				Projected
FY2026				Projected 
FY2027				Projected
FY2026				Projected
FY2027

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792				$   57,867,837				$   1,826,045				3.26%				57,867,837				57,867,837				57,867,837				57,867,837				$   59,764,533				$   61,708,646				$   59,764,533				$   61,708,646

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,144,025				1,922,246				2,144,025				1,922,246

		Local Receipts		8,230,000				8,476,800				246,800				3.00%				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800

		State Aid		32,288,742				32,681,523				392,781				1.22%				32,681,523				32,681,523				32,681,523				32,681,523				33,661,969				34,671,828				33,661,969				34,671,828

		Transfer Enterprise Funds		1,031,000				1,031,000				0				0.00%				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000

		Other Transfers		571,756				601,756				30,000				5.25%				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756

		Free Cash		1,048,200				500,000				(548,200)				-52.30%				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000

		Chapter 90		818,362				818,362				0				0.00%				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362

		Trash Fee																		0				0				0				0												3,000,000				3,000,000

		One Time Revenue & Other Sources																		2,722,000				2,055,000				1,555,000				970,000												1,100,000				1,100,000

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933				$   104,385,845				$   1,575,912				1.53%				$   107,107,845				$   106,440,845				$   105,940,845				$   105,355,845				$   106,998,444				$   109,730,638				$   111,098,444				$   113,830,638



		Expenses



		Town Manager Departments		FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg				FY2025				FY2025				FY2025				FY2025				FY2026				FY2027				FY2026				FY2027

		Salaries		$   15,932,485				$   16,372,211				$   439,727				2.76%				$   16,133,935				$   16,031,705				$   15,938,743				$   15,780,079				$   16,863,378				$   17,369,279				$   16,512,656				$   17,008,036

		Departmental Expenses		4,129,790				4,286,774				156,984				3.80%				4,172,824				4,089,169				4,041,169				3,942,969				4,393,943				4,503,792				4,191,398				4,296,183

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000				475,000				195,000				69.64%				475,000				475,000				475,000				475,000				630,000				645,750				630,000				645,750

		Refuse and Recycling (Solid Waste)		3,185,000				3,573,105				388,105				12.19%				3,573,105				3,478,105				3,478,105				3,478,105				3,858,953				4,167,670				3,756,353				4,056,862

		Stormwater Enterprise Fund		429,579				437,808				8,229				1.92%				404,808				394,808				332,462				332,462				446,564				455,496				402,704				410,759



		Total Town Manager Departments		$   23,956,854				$   25,144,899				$   1,188,045				4.96%				$   24,759,673				$   24,468,787				$   24,265,479				$   24,008,615				$   26,192,839				$   27,141,986				$   25,493,112				$   26,417,589



		School Department

		Dracut School Net School Spending		$   38,926,213				$   39,968,700				$   1,042,487				2.68%				$   39,603,700				$   39,293,700				$   39,068,700				$   38,808,700				$   41,167,761				$   42,402,794				$   40,472,511				$   41,686,686

		Dracut Schools Transportation		2,979,000				3,144,684				165,684				5.56%				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,396,259				3,667,959				3,396,259				3,667,959

		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5,374,000				6,202,240				828,240				15.41%				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,636,397				7,100,945				6,636,397				7,100,945

		Essex Vocational School		17,000				22,000				5,000				29.41%				22,000				22,000				22,000				22,000				23,100				24,255				23,100				24,255

		Total Schools		$   47,296,213				$   49,337,624				$   2,041,411				4.32%				$   48,972,624				$   48,662,624				$   48,437,624				$   48,177,624				$   51,223,517				$   53,195,953				$   50,528,267				$   52,479,845



		Other Expenses & Assessments

		Debt		$   1,369,510				$   1,338,953				$   (30,558)				-2.23%				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585

		Exempt Debt		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,144,025				1,922,246				2,144,025				1,922,246

		Reserve		335,000				335,000				0				0.00%				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000

		Sick Leave Buyback		500,000				500,000				0				0.00%				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000

		State Assessments		4,339,554				4,752,625				413,071				9.52%				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,895,204				5,042,060				4,895,204				5,042,060

		Overlay, Offset and Chapter 90		1,232,121				1,242,845				10,724				0.87%				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845

		Total Other Expenses & Assessments		$   10,556,266				$   10,577,989				$   21,723				0.21%				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,517,659				$   10,442,736				$   10,517,659				$   10,442,736



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare Tax		$   800,000				$   839,644				$   39,644				4.96%				$   830,173				$   825,000				$   825,000				$   820,000				$   881,626				$   925,708				$   866,250				$   909,563

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000				7,689,843				466,843				6.46%				7,689,843				7,689,843				7,689,843				7,689,843				8,228,132				8,804,101				8,228,132				8,804,101

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000				470,800				30,800				7.00%				470,000				465,000				460,000				455,000				503,756				539,019				497,550				532,379

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000				98,880				2,880				3.00%				98,880				98,880				98,880				98,880				103,824				109,015				103,824				109,015

		Health Insurance		11,190,000				12,390,000				1,200,000				10.72%				12,321,806				12,271,320				12,206,133				12,151,541				13,443,150				14,585,818				13,314,382				14,446,105

		Life Insurance		66,000				66,000				0				0.00%				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000

		Dental Insurance		450,000				480,000				30,000				6.67%				475,000				470,000				468,000				465,000				489,600				499,392				479,400				488,988

		Liability Insurance		735,000				845,250				110,250				15.00%				845,250				845,250				845,250				845,250				929,775				1,022,753				929,775				1,022,753

		Total Insurance & Benefits		$   21,000,000				$   22,880,417				$   1,880,417				8.95%				$   22,796,952				$   22,731,293				$   22,659,106				$   22,591,514				$   24,645,863				$   26,551,805				$   24,485,313				$   26,378,903



		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929				$   5,131,596				4.99%				$   107,107,238				$   106,440,693				$   105,940,198				$   105,355,743				$   112,579,877				$   117,332,480				$   111,024,351				$   115,719,073



		Excess / Deficit		$   600				$   (3,555,084)												$   607				$   151				$   646				$   102				$   (5,581,433)				$   (7,601,842)				$   74,094				$   (1,888,435)





		FY2025 Projected Estimated Budget (Breakdown School/Town)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg

		Town Budgets

		Expenditures

		Salaries		15,932,485				16,372,211				439,727				2.76%

		Departmental Expenses		4,129,790				4,286,774				156,984				3.80%

		Less School Chargeback - Expenses		(152,620)				(156,421)				(3,801)				2.49%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000				475,000				195,000				69.64%

		Refuse and Recycling (Solid Waste)		3,185,000				3,573,105				388,105				12.19%

		Less School Chargeback - Refuse		(479,154)				(509,540)				(30,386)				6.34%

		Stormwater Enterprise Fund		429,579				437,808				8,229				1.92%



		Other Expenses & Assessments

		Debt		1,369,510				1,338,953				(30,558)				-2.23%

		Exempt Debt		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%

		Less School Debt		(2,250,545)				(2,081,061)				169,484				-7.53%

		Reserve		335,000				335,000				0				0.00%

		Sick Leave Buyback		500,000				500,000				0				0.00%

		State Assessments		4,339,554				4,752,625				413,071				9.52%

		Less School Chargeback		(3,972,112)				(4,379,668)				(407,556)				10.26%

		Overlay, Offset and Chapter 90		1,232,121				1,242,845				10,724				0.87%



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare & FICA Tax		800,000				839,644				39,644				4.96%

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000				7,689,843				466,843				6.46%

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000				470,800				30,800				7.00%

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000				98,880				2,880				3.00%

		Health Insurance		11,190,000				12,390,000				1,200,000				10.72%

		Life Insurance		66,000				66,000				0				0.00%

		Dental Insurance		450,000				480,000				30,000				6.67%

		Liability Insurance		735,000				845,250				110,250				15.00%

		Less School Chargeback *		(11,176,979)				(11,846,925)				(669,946)				5.99%

		Total Town Budgets		37,481,710				39,629,690				2,147,981				5.73%



		School Budgets

		Dracut School Net School Spending		38,926,213				39,968,700				1,042,487				2.68%

		Town Expenses Chargeback		152,620				156,421				3,801				2.49%

		Trash Chargeback		479,154				509,540				30,386				6.34%

		State Assessments Chargeback		3,972,112				4,379,668				407,556				10.26%

		Insurance/Benefits Chargeback *		11,176,979				11,846,925				669,946				5.99%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000				22,000				5,000				29.41%



		Total Net School Spending		54,724,078				56,883,254				2,159,175				3.95%



		Dracut Schools Transportation		2,979,000				3,144,684				165,684				5.56%

		Debt - Non Chargeback		2,250,545				2,081,061				(169,484)				-7.53%



		Total Dracut Schools		59,953,623				62,108,999				2,155,375				3.60%



		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5,374,000				6,202,240				828,240				15.41%



		Total All - School Budget		65,327,623				68,311,239				2,983,615				4.57%



		Total Budget		102,809,333				107,940,929				5,131,596				4.99%



		*  Includes transfer of $300K from School Cafeteria Fund

		Town of Dracut - Other Information

		FY2025 Projected Estimated Budget (Breakdown School/Town)



		Town (Town Manager) Budget		36.71%

		Dracut Schools Budget		57.54%

		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5.75%



		Net School Spending (No Cuts)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg



		Net School Spending (DESE)		54,539,267				55,254,927				715,660				1.31%



		School Budget - Net School Spending		54,722,806				56,883,254				2,160,448				3.95%



		Over Net School Spending		183,539				1,628,327



		Net School Spending (1.5M Cuts - School $750K)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg



		Net School Spending (DESE)		54,539,267				55,254,927				715,660				1.31%



		School Budget - Net School Spending		54,722,806				56,127,254				1,404,448				2.57%



		Over Net School Spending		183,539				872,327





		Trash Fee Calculation



		Residents		10,000

		Per Resident Fee		$300

		Total Estimated Trash Fee		$   3,000,000







		Revenue & Other Options

		Trash Fee

		Bulky Item Trash Pickup Fee - Working with Republic to determine cost savings (i.e. Cabinets, doors, Couches, Chairs, etc.)

		Mattress Pickup Fee - approx. $50,000

		Override

		Elimination of Community Preservation Program

		School Activity Fees

		Free Cash (One Time)

		Stormwater Fees







Budget Cuts

		FY2025 Budget Cuts & Increases, and Revenue Changes

								Budget Cuts $833K						Budget Cuts $1.5M						Budget Cuts $2.0M						Budget Cuts $2.6M						Budget Cuts Benefits

		Department		Acct #		Description		Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Health		Dental		Medicare		W/C

		Selectmen		01-122-5130		Overtime		0						0												2,000

		Selectmen		01-122-5730		Dues and Publications		9,000						9,000						9,000						9,000



		Total Selectmen						9,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0				11,000		0



		Town Manager		01-123-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5120		Part Time Salaries		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5241		Service Contracts		0						0						0						25,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5490		Meeting Expense		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Town Manager		01-123-5730		Dues and Publications		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000



		Total Town Manager						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				32,500		0



		Finance Committee		01-131-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						1,350



		Total Finance Committee						0		0				0		0				0		0				1,350		0



		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,500

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5342		Printing & Binding		600						600						600						600

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5420		Office Supplies		0						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500



		Total Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director						1,100		0				2,100		0				2,100		0				4,600		0



		Assessors		01-141-5316		Appraisals Contracted Services		0						0						0						8,000

		Assessors		01-141-5110		Full Time Admin																				42,424		1,464								615		848



		Total Assessors						0		0				0		0				0		0				50,424		1,464



		Treasurer		01-145-5110		Full Time Salaries - Asst Treasurer		0						0						0						63,170		22,548				19,680		689		916		1,263

		Treasurer		01-145-5241		Service Contracts - Harper Payroll		0						0						0						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5311		Tax Foreclosure Fee		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800



		Total Treasurer						3,800		0				3,800		0				3,800		0				69,970		22,548



		Collector		01-146-5315		Tax Title Legal Fees		5,000						5,000						5,000						10,000

		Collector		01-146-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Collector						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				10,500		0



		Legal Department		01-151-5305		Legal Expenses		0						0						0						0



		Total Legal						0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0



		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Advertisement		500						500						500						500

		Human Resources		01-152-5306		Employee Training		1,000						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Medical Exams		0						0						0						1,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5312		Other Professional Fees		100						100						100						100



		Total Human Resources						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				3,600		0



		IT 		01-155-5241		Service Contracts - Misc		5,000						5,000						10,000						10,000

		IT 		01-155-5433		Equipment Repairs & Maint		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		IT 		01-155-5884		Equipment Purchase Lease		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000



		Total IT						9,000		0				9,000		0				14,000		0				14,000		0



		Town Clerk		01-161-5110		Full Time Salaries		0						0						0						47,720		12,380				10,515		219		692		954

		Town Clerk		01-161-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200



		Total Town Clerk						200		0				200		0				200		0				47,920		12,380



		Elections & Registration		01-162-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						600

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5342		Printing & Binding		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5420		Office Supplies		400						400						400						400

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5710		In-State Travel		200						200						200						200

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						3,000						3,000



		Total Elections & Registrations						2,600		0				2,600		0				5,600		0				6,200		0



		Planning		01-175-5110		Economic Development		74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				19,680		689		1,077		1,486

		Planning		01-175-5312		Professional Fees		0						0						0						0

		Planning		01-175-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Planning		01-175-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Planning		01-175-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		1,300						1,300						1,300						1,300

		Planning		01-175-5790		Court Cost and Recording		1,200						1,200						1,200						1,200



		Total Planning						77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932



		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5120		Advertisement		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5420		Office Supplies		600						600						600						600



		Total Zoning Board of Appeals						2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0



		Building Maintenance		01-196-5110		Assistant Building Supervisor		56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				19,680		689		820		1,132

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5120		PT Salaries		0						0						0						0		0								0		0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						0		0								0		0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5231		Sewer Charges		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5271		Equipment Rental		8,900						8,900						8,900						8,900

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5340		Telephone		3,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5430		Custodial Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5433		Equipment Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5460		Grounds Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5531		Building Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5585		Uniforms		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5840		Building Improvements		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Building Maintenance						73,483		22,321				75,483		22,321				85,483		22,321				85,483		22,321



		Permanent Building Com		01-198-5301		Advertisement		100						100						100						100



		Total Permanent Building Committee						100						100		0				100		0				100		0



		Police		01-210-5110		FT Police Specialist - Currently Vacant														51,588		22,149				51,588		22,149				19,680		689		748		1,032

		Police		01-210-5299		Other Purchased Services		0						0						0						5,000

		Police		01-210-5309		New Hires Onboarding		0						0						0						15,000

		Police		01-210-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						2,000

		Police		01-210-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						20,000



		Total Police						0		0				0		0				51,588		22,149				93,588		22,149



		Fire Department		01-220-5110		Fire Inspector 		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5130		Overtime		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						5,000

		Fire Department		01-220-5320		Education Tuition		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Fire						80,000		1,160				80,000		1,160				90,000		1,160				95,000		1,160



		Building 		01-241-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building  		01-241-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Building						500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0



		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5420		Office Supplies		100						100						100						100

		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5730		Dues and Publications		100						100						100						100



		Total Plumbing & Gas						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Wiring		01-245-5306		Employee Training		300						300						300						300

		Wiring		01-245-5420		Office Supplies		250						250						250						250



		Total Wiring						550		0				550		0				550		0				550		0



		Emergency Management		01-291-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Emergency Management						500		0				500		0				500		0				500		0



		Animal Control		01-292-5110		Stipend		600						600						600						600

		Animal Control		01-292-5583		Small Tools		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total Animal Control						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0



		Schools		01-300-XXXX		School Department - 50% Cut incl benefits		365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200

								0						0



		Total School Department						365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Engineering		01-410-5110		Town Engineer - Currently Vacant		0						0												0		0				0		0		0		0

		Engineering		01-410-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,000

		Engineering		01-410-5342		Printing & Binding		500						500						500						800

		Engineering		01-410-5420		Office Supplies		0						0						0						300

		Engineering		01-410-5423		Duplicating Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5433		R & M - Equipment		0						0						0						500

		Engineering		01-410-5712		Auto Allowance		300						300						300						300

		Engineering		01-410-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						3,000

		Engineering		01-410-5730		Dues & Publications		200						200						200						200



		Total Engineering						1,200		0				1,200		0				1,200		0				6,300		0



		DPW		01-420-5130		Overtime		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		DPW		01-420-5340		Telephone		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW		01-420-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		DPW		01-420-5423		Duplicating Supplies		400						400						400						400



		Total DPW						4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0



		DPW Highway		01-421-5110		MEO Laborer - Currently Vacant		0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0		0		0

		DPW Highway		01-421-5120		Part Time 		5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173								73		100

		DPW Highway		01-421-5130		Overtime		0		0				0		0				10,000		0				10,000		0								145		200

		DPW Highway		01-421-5241		Service Contracts		0						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5312		Other Professional Services		8,000						8,000						8,000						8,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5856		Other Improvements		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total DPW Highway						13,000		173				28,000		173				43,000		173				43,000		173



		Street Lights		01-424-5433		R & M Equipment		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total Street Lights						0						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		DPW Tree		01-428-5110		MEO Laborer - Retirement 		0		0				56,472		10,833				56,472		10,833				56,472		10,833				8,196		689		819		1,129

		DPW Tree		01-428-5130		Overtime		0						0						2,000						2,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5241		Service Contracts		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5531		Chemicals		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Tree						7,000		0				63,472		10,833				65,472		10,833				65,472		10,833



		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5130		Overtime		1,500						1,500						1,500						1,500



		Total DPW Vehicle						1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0



		Solid Waste		01-433-5292		Trash Collection		0						70,000						70,000						70,000

		Solid Waste		01-433-5312		Other Professional Services		0						25,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Solid Waste						0		0				95,000		0				95,000		0				95,000		0



		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5240		R & M Auto Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5841		Other Improvements		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Cemetery						6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0



		Board of Health		01-510-5110		Salary - Dept Restructure Retirement		0		0				10,000		345				10,000		345				10,000		345								145		200

		Board of Health		01-510-5120		Part-Time Salaries		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5241		Service Contracts		0						2,500						2,500						2,500

		Board of Health		01-510-5501		Medical Supplies		0						2,500						2,500						2,500



		Total Boarde of Health						5,000		0				22,000		345				22,000		345				22,000		345



		COA 		01-541-5110		FT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						31,759		9,981				31,759		9,981				31,759		9,981				8,196		689		461		635

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						0		0				9,375		200				9,375		200								136		64

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Reduced Bus Service		0						0						20,000		490				20,000		490								290		200

		COA 		01-541-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		COA 		01-541-5241		Service Contracts		0						3,400						3,400						3,400

		COA 		01-541-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total COA						3,500		0				38,659		9,981				68,034		10,671				68,034		10,671



		Veterans Services		01-543-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		900						900						900						900

		Veterans Services		01-543-5770		Veterans Benefits		0						20,000						20,000						20,000



		Total Veterans Services						900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0



		Library		01-610-5730		Dues & Publications - State Aid to be used		0						32,255						32,255						32,255



		Total Library						0		0				32,255		0				32,255		0				32,255		0



		Veterans Organization		01-631-5584		Memorial Day Parade		0						5,000						5,000						5,000



		Total Veterans Organization						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		Recreation		01-630-5856		Other Improvements		15,000						15,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Recreation						15,000		0				15,000		0				25,000		0				25,000		0



		Parks		01-650-5120		Part Time Salaries		11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380								160		220

		Parks		01-650-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Parks		01-650-5531		Park Chemicals		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Parks		01-650-5884		Machinery & Equipment		1,400						1,400						1,400						1,400



		Total DPW Parks						15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380



		Open Space		01-651-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		600						600						600						600

		Open Space		01-651-5797		Service Contract/Permits		1,800						1,800						1,800						1,800



		Total Open Space						2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0



		Historical Commission		01-691-5120		Overtime		300						300						300						300

		Historical Commission		01-691-5312		Other Professional Services		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Historical Commission		01-691-5430		Custodial Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Historical Commission						1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0



		Insurance & Benefits				Insurance/Benefits Cuts		83,465						149,124						221,310						288,903



		Total Insurance & Benefits						83,465		0				149,124		0				221,310		0				288,903		0



		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5130		Overtime		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5110		Full Time MEO 		0						0						57,346		22,347				57,346		22,347				19,680		689		832		1,147

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5241		Service Contracts		30,000						30,000						30,000						30,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials		0						10,000						15,000						15,000



		Total Stormwater						33,000		0				43,000		0				105,346		22,347				105,346		22,347



		Total Budget Cuts FY2025						$   833,690		$   83,465				$   1,500,235		$   149,124				$   2,000,730		$   221,310				$   2,585,187		$   288,903



		Budget Increases																								491,354		147,301



		Planning		01-162-5306		Training - Reclass from Cuts		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5210		Electricity		20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5241		Service Contracts 		6,000						6,000						6,000						6,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5341		Postage		7,000						7,000						7,000						7,000

		Police		01-210-5340		Telephone		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Police		01-210-5241		Service Contracts		11,700						11,700						11,700						11,700

		Fire Department		01-220-5241		Service Contracts		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		Sealer and Weights		01-244-5241		Service Contracts - NMCOG		4,000						4,000						4,000						4,000

		Engineer		01-410-5241		Service Contracts - Consultant		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5481		Fuel		65,000						65,000						65,000						65,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5422		Testing Materials		500						500						500						500

		Veterans Services		01-543-5730		Dues and Publications		300						300						300						300

		Library		01-610-5241		Service Contracts - Assessment		7,484						7,484						7,484						7,484



		Total Budget Increases (Already Built into the Budget)						$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0



		Total Net Budget Decreases/Increases						$   676,706		$   83,465				$   1,343,251		$   149,124				$   1,843,746		$   221,310				$   2,428,203		$   288,903



		Check Figure						(676,707)		(1)				(1,343,252)		(1)				(1,843,747)		(1)				(2,428,203)		0

		Revenues - One Time Useage

		Account #		Description		Notes  		Amount						Amount						Amount						Amount

		80-123-3379 		IT Stabilization		Already Included in Revenue - $30K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		84-491-3356		Perpetual Care				40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		23-610-3306		Library State Aid		Inc Library Budget - Already Reduced - 40K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		25-162-3415		Polling Hours				20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		25-210-3590		Police Drug Fund				20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

				Chapter 90		Eligible Expenses in Operating Budget		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		25-433-3412		Recycling Dividends				50,000						50,000						50,000						50,000

		80-433-3365		Tip Fee				50,000						50,000						50,000						50,000



		Sub-total						$   350,000						$   350,000						$   350,000						$   350,000



		ARPA		ARPA		Available ARPA Funds		1,000,000						800,000						500,000

		Free Cash		Free Cash		Free Cash		1,372,000						905,000						705,000						620,000



		Sub-total						$   2,372,000						$   1,705,000						$   1,205,000						$   620,000



		Total One-time Revenues						$   2,722,000						$   2,055,000						$   1,555,000						$   970,000



		Total Budget Cuts/One Time Revenue						$   3,555,690						$   3,555,235						$   3,555,730						$   3,555,187



		Budget Defcit						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)

		Difference						606						151						646						102



		Budget Cut Notes - $600K Cuts

		Artificially balances the budget with one-time revenues that wil be cummulative for the the ensuing fiscal years.

		Drawdown of one-time revenues negatively impact bond rating.

		Economic Development efforts stalled.

		Close all bathrooms at Veterans Park and Dillon Park.

		Close Splash Pad Veterans Park.

		Building Equipment and Repairs will be impacted.

		Custodial Supplies will be reduced .

		Overtime will be limited to emergencies only.

		Service Contracts will be revisited and some eliminated.

		Town properties, roads, parks, etc. will recognize an interruption in maintenance.

		Budget Cut Notes $1.1M

		Close all bathrooms at Veterans Park and Dillon Park.

		Close Spash Pad Veterans Park.

		Building Equipment and Repairs will be impacted.

		IT purchases for software and hardware will be limited.

		Custodial Supplies will be reduced .

		Overtime will be limited to emergencies only; most boards and committees will have to use their Clerks as minutes takers.

		Service Contracts will be revisited and some eliminated.  May need to reconsider automated customer service programs and not renew licensing.

		Drawdown of one-time revenues negatively impact bond rating 

		Training opportunties comporomised.

		Receivables will experience a higher volume of delinquent accounts, reducing the overall collection rate, resulting in possible cash flow interruptions.

		Temporary inspectors will be unavilable to provide coverage for absences of inspectors.

		Streetlights will not be repaired or new ones will not be installed.

		Economic Development efforts will be compromised.

		Decreased complement, thereby reducing # of patrol vehicles per shift.

		Town Manager unable to enter into unexpected agreements to address items that require immediate attention.



		Revenue Recommendations

		  Obviously the Town has the difficult task of raising revenues by either increasing the tax base, via an override and/or implementing a trash or other fees  (may be a temporary solution).

		  The projected deficit for 2026 and beyond is cummulative.  Using one-time revenues is not a prudent solution to this issue, it will actually exacerbate it.  In reality the Town needs to consider a signficant override in the amount 

		    of approximately $10M that would be used over the next 3-5 years to absorb the imacts that our fixed costs are creating.

		  Given Dracut's history with override requests, it is a risk and for that reason we need to tread lighltly.  I am hesitant to balance a budget on a projected fee.  As we know fees cannot exceed the obligation that is the driving force behind the fee. 

		  The Town should consider eliminating the Commuity Preservation Fee to offset some of the impact of adding fees or having a successful override. 

		  Without the infusion of another revenue source the Town will be faced with not only making $2.2M in cuts for FY2025 but it will also have the daunting task of facing a $4.5M and $7.1M deficits in both FY26 and FY27 respectively, and possbly beyond.  

		  We cannot continue to kick the can down the road.  If we do not address this we could also face receivership by the State of Massachusetts.  

		Impacts - Full Cuts

		Decreased complement, thereby reducing # of patrol vehicles per shift.

		Town Manager unable to enter into unexpected agreements to address items that require immediate attention.

		Staffing level reduced by one in most departments.  This will impact customer services and will extend timelines for many tasks.

		Training lines in all departments reduced or eliminated.

		Legal advice in jeopardy.

		IT Equipment replacement stalled, cyber securing in jeopardy.

		Economic Development efforts haulted.

		Building maintenance reduced; no deep cleanings/improvements.

		Net School Spending met.

		Fire unable to fill some vacation, sick shifts.

		Engineering tasks assigned to Community Development Director and Assistant DPW Dir./Stormwater Mgr., not ideal considering the vast amount of projects in the pipeline. 

		DPW Highway and Tree Departments reduction in staff and overall reduction of entire department.  Maitenance of roads, etc. will be compromised.

		Implementation of a fee for mattress disposal.

		COA transporation budget impacted, providing for only medical rides; other rides will be limited or eliminated alltogether.

		Memorial Day Parade will have to rely on donations or be discontinued.

		Recreational areas maintenance will be limited.

		DPW summer program suspended.

		Open Space maintance will be limited.

		Reduction in stormwater management efforts, possibly putting our permitting in jeopardy.

		Town Clerk will have to rely on volunteers for elections more than normal; processing and certification of voting will be slowed.

		Fire training will be reduced and tuition reimbursement will be suspended.

		Animal Control will be lacking funds for equipment/supplies.

		Replacement of existing or installation of new streetlights will be eliminated.

		Maintenance of cemeteries will be impacted.  

		Most departments will lack funding to provide coverage for offices when staff is unavailable.  There will be the closing of offices.

		Library will be required to obtain a waiver to prevent the Town from losing our State Aid for Libraries.

		Fertilization and other maintenance tasks will be compromised.





Budget Cuts Selectmen

		Town of Dracut - FY2025 Budget Cuts & Increases, and Revenue Changes



								Budget Cuts $833K						Budget Cuts $1.5M						Budget Cuts $2.0M						Budget Cuts $2.6M						Budget Cuts Benefits

		Department		Acct #		Description		Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Health		Dental		Medicare		W/C

		Selectmen		01-122-5730		Dues and Publications		9,000						9,000						9,000						9,000

		Selectmen		01-122-5130		Overtime		0						0												2,000



		Total Selectmen						9,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0				11,000		0



		Town Manager		01-123-5120		Part Time Salaries		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5730		Dues and Publications		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5490		Meeting Expense		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Town Manager		01-123-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5241		Service Contracts		0						0						0						25,000



		Total Town Manager						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				32,500		0



		Finance Committee		01-131-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						1,350



		Total Finance Committee						0		0				0		0				0		0				1,350		0



		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5342		Printing & Binding		600						600						600						600

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5420		Office Supplies		0						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,500



		Total Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director						1,100		0				2,100		0				2,100		0				4,600		0



		Assessors		01-141-5316		Appraisals Contracted Services		0						0						0						8,000



		Total Assessors						0		0				0		0				0		0				8,000		0



		Treasurer		01-145-5311		Tax Foreclosure Fee		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		Treasurer		01-145-5241		Service Contracts - Harper Payroll		0						0						0						3,000



		Total Treasurer						3,800		0				3,800		0				3,800		0				6,800		0



		Collector		01-146-5315		Tax Title Legal Fees		5,000						5,000						5,000						10,000

		Collector		01-146-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Collector						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				10,500		0







								0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0



		Human Resources		01-152-5306		Employee Training		1,000						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Advertisement		500						500						500						500

		Human Resources		01-152-5312		Other Professional Fees		100						100						100						100

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Medical Exams		0						0						0						1,000



		Total Human Resources						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				3,600		0



		IT 		01-155-5241		Service Contracts - Misc		5,000						5,000						10,000						10,000

		IT 		01-155-5433		Equipment Repairs & Maint		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		IT 		01-155-5884		Equipment Purchase Lease		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000



		Total IT						9,000		0				9,000		0				14,000		0				14,000		0



		Town Clerk		01-161-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200



		Total Town Clerk						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Elections & Registration		01-162-5342		Printing & Binding		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5420		Office Supplies		400						400						400						400

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5710		In-State Travel		200						200						200						200

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						3,000						3,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						600



		Total Elections & Registrations						2,600		0				2,600		0				5,600		0				6,200		0



		Planning		01-175-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Planning		01-175-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Planning		01-175-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		1,300						1,300						1,300						1,300

		Planning		01-175-5790		Court Cost and Recording		1,200						1,200						1,200						1,200



		Total Planning						3,200		0				3,200		0				3,200		0				3,200		0



		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5120		Advertisement		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5420		Office Supplies		600						600						600						600



		Total Zoning Board of Appeals						2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0



		Building Maintenance		01-196-5231		Sewer Charges		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5271		Equipment Rental		8,900						8,900						8,900						8,900

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5340		Telephone		3,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5840		Building Improvements		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Building Maintenance						16,900		0				18,900		0				28,900		0				28,900		0



		Permanent Building Com		01-198-5301		Advertisement		100						100						100						100



		Total Permanent Building Committee						100						100		0				100		0				100		0



		Police		01-210-5299		Other Purchased Services		0						0						0						5,000

		Police		01-210-5309		New Hires Onboarding		0						0						0						15,000

		Police		01-210-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						2,000

		Police		01-210-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						20,000



		Total Police						0		0				0		0				0		0				42,000		0



		Fire Department		01-220-5110		Fire Inspector 		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5130		Overtime		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5320		Education Tuition		0						0						10,000						10,000

		Fire Department		01-220-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						5,000



		Total Fire						80,000		1,160				80,000		1,160				90,000		1,160				95,000		1,160



		Building  		01-241-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500

		Building 		01-241-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000



		Total Building						500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0



		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5420		Office Supplies		100						100						100						100

		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5730		Dues and Publications		100						100						100						100



		Total Plumbing & Gas						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Wiring		01-245-5306		Employee Training		300						300						300						300

		Wiring		01-245-5420		Office Supplies		250						250						250						250



		Total Wiring						550		0				550		0				550		0				550		0



		Emergency Management		01-291-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Emergency Management						500		0				500		0				500		0				500		0



		Animal Control		01-292-5110		Stipend		600						600						600						600

		Animal Control		01-292-5583		Small Tools		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total Animal Control						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0



		Schools		01-300-XXXX		School Department - 50% Cut incl benefits		365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Total School Department						365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Engineering		01-410-5342		Printing & Binding		500						500						500						800

		Engineering		01-410-5712		Auto Allowance		300						300						300						300

		Engineering		01-410-5423		Duplicating Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5730		Dues & Publications		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,000

		Engineering		01-410-5420		Office Supplies		0						0						0						300

		Engineering		01-410-5433		R & M - Equipment		0						0						0						500

		Engineering		01-410-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						3,000



		Total Engineering						1,200		0				1,200		0				1,200		0				6,300		0



		DPW		01-420-5130		Overtime		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		DPW		01-420-5340		Telephone		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW		01-420-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		DPW		01-420-5423		Duplicating Supplies		400						400						400						400



		Total DPW						4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0



		DPW Highway		01-421-5312		Other Professional Services		8,000						8,000						8,000						8,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5120		Part Time 		5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173								73		100

		DPW Highway		01-421-5241		Service Contracts		0						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5130		Overtime		0						0						10,000						10,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5856		Other Improvements		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total DPW Highway						13,000		173				28,000		173				43,000		173				43,000		173



		Street Lights		01-424-5433		R & M Equipment		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total Street Lights						0						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		DPW Tree		01-428-5241		Service Contracts		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5531		Chemicals		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5130		Overtime		0						0						2,000						2,000



		Total DPW Tree						7,000		0				7,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0



		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5130		Overtime		1,500						1,500						1,500						1,500



		Total DPW Vehicle						1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0



		Solid Waste		01-433-5292		Trash Collection		0						70,000						70,000						70,000

		Solid Waste		01-433-5312		Other Professional Services		0						25,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Solid Waste						0		0				95,000		0				95,000		0				95,000		0



		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5240		R & M Auto Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5841		Other Improvements		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Cemetery						6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0



		Board of Health		01-510-5120		Part-Time Salaries		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5241		Service Contracts		0						2,500						2,500						2,500

		Board of Health		01-510-5501		Medical Supplies		0						2,500						2,500						2,500



		Total Board of Health						5,000		0				12,000		0				12,000		0				12,000		0



		COA 		01-541-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		COA 		01-541-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		COA 		01-541-5241		Service Contracts		0						3,400						3,400						3,400

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						0						9,375		200				9,375		200								136		64

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Reduced Bus Service		0						0						20,000		490				20,000		490								290		200



		Total COA						3,500		0				6,900		0				36,275		690				36,275		690



		Veterans Services		01-543-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		900						900						900						900

		Veterans Services		01-543-5770		Veterans Benefits		0						20,000						20,000						20,000



		Total Veterans Services						900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0



		Library		01-610-5730		Dues & Publications - State Aid to be used		0						32,255						32,255						32,255



		Total Library						0		0				32,255		0				32,255		0				32,255		0



		Veterans Organization		01-631-5584		Memorial Day Parade		0						5,000						5,000						5,000



		Total Veterans Organization						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		Recreation		01-630-5856		Other Improvements		15,000						15,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Recreation						15,000		0				15,000		0				25,000		0				25,000		0



		Parks		01-650-5120		Part Time Salaries		11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380								160		220

		Parks		01-650-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Parks		01-650-5531		Park Chemicals		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Parks		01-650-5884		Machinery & Equipment		1,400						1,400						1,400						1,400



		Total DPW Parks						15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380



		Open Space		01-651-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		600						600						600						600

		Open Space		01-651-5797		Service Contract/Permits		1,800						1,800						1,800						1,800



		Total Open Space						2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0



		Historical Commission		01-691-5120		Overtime		300						300						300						300

		Historical Commission		01-691-5312		Other Professional Services		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Historical Commission		01-691-5430		Custodial Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Historical Commission						1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0



		Insurance & Benefits				Insurance/Benefits Cuts		83,465						149,124						221,310						288,903



		Total Insurance & Benefits						83,465		0				149,124		0				221,310		0				288,903		0



		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5130		Overtime		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5241		Service Contracts		30,000						30,000						30,000						30,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials		0						10,000						15,000						15,000



		Total Stormwater						33,000		0				43,000		0				48,000		0				48,000		0



		Town Position Cuts $833K				2 Positions 		130,875		45,253

		Town Position Cuts $1.5M				4.5 Position 								229,106		66,412

		Town Position Cuts $2.0 M				6.5 Position														338,040		110,908

		Town Position Cuts $2.6M				9.5 Position 																				491,354		147,301



		Total Position Cuts						130,875		45,253				229,106		66,412				338,040		110,908				491,354		147,301



		Total Budget Cuts FY2025						$   833,690		$   83,465				$   1,500,235		$   149,124				$   2,000,730		$   221,310				$   2,585,187		$   288,903



		Net School Spending Over (Estimate)						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326

		School Cuts						$   (401,500)						$   (756,000)						$   (1,008,000)						$   (1,299,200)

		Net School Spending Over (Estimate) after cuts						$   1,226,826						$   872,326						$   620,326						$   329,126



		Budget Increases



		Planning		01-162-5306		Training 		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5210		Electricity		20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5241		Service Contracts 		6,000						6,000						6,000						6,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5341		Postage		7,000						7,000						7,000						7,000

		Police		01-210-5340		Telephone		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Police		01-210-5241		Service Contracts		11,700						11,700						11,700						11,700

		Fire Department		01-220-5241		Service Contracts		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		Sealer and Weights		01-244-5241		Service Contracts - NMCOG		4,000						4,000						4,000						4,000

		Engineer		01-410-5241		Service Contracts - Consultant		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5481		Fuel		65,000						65,000						65,000						65,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5422		Testing Materials		500						500						500						500

		Veterans Services		01-543-5730		Dues and Publications		300						300						300						300

		Library		01-610-5241		Service Contracts - Assessment		7,484						7,484						7,484						7,484



		Total Budget Increases (already built into the FY25 budget)						$   156,984						$   156,984						$   156,984						$   156,984



		Total Net Budget Decreases/Increases						$   676,706		$   83,465				$   1,343,251		$   149,124				$   1,843,746		$   221,310				$   2,428,203		$   288,903



		Other Revenues & Stabilization Fund & Free Cash

		Account 		Description		Notes  		Amount						Amount						Amount						Amount

		Reserves Other Funds		Reserves		State, Police Drug, Polling, Cemetery		130,000						130,000						130,000						130,000

		State Aid - Library 		Library State Aid		Inc Library Budget - Already Reduced - 40K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		Stabilization Funds				Tip Fees and IT		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		Chapter 90 		State Aid		Eligible Expenses in Operating Budget		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		Reserves - Available Funds - Free Cash		Free Cash				2,372,000						1,705,000						1,205,000						620,000



		Total One-time Revenues and Reserves						$   2,722,000						$   2,055,000						$   1,555,000						$   970,000



		Total Budget Cuts/One Time Revenue						$   3,555,690						$   3,555,235						$   3,555,730						$   3,555,187



		FY2025 Budget Deficit						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)



		Difference						606						151						646						102







Expenditures

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		General Fund Expenditures



		Department/Description		G/L Acct.
Number		Budgeted FY2017		Expended FY2017				Budgeted FY2018		Expended FY18		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY19		FY2019
Expended		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY20		FY2020
Expended		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY21		FY2021
Expended		% 
Change PY				FY2022
Budget		FY2022
Expended		% 
Change PY				FY2023
Budget 		% 
Change PY		FY2023
Expended		Difference from FY2022		FY2024
Budget		FY2024
Expended
a/o 2/23/24		FY2025
Department
Request		FY2025
Town Manager
Request		% Chg
Prior
Year						Budget
Cuts $833K		Budget
Cuts
$1.5M		Budget
Cuts
$2.0M		Budget
Cuts
$2.6M						Budget
Cuts $833K		Budget
Cuts
$1.5M		Budget
Cuts
$2.0M		Budget
Cuts
$2.6M



		Town Moderator (114)

		Part Time Salaries		01-114-5120		$   550		$   550				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   275		0.0%				$   550		0.0%		$   550		$   - 0		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		0.0%						$   550		$   550		$   550		$   550

		Total Moderator				$   550		$   550				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   275		0.0%				$   550		0.0%		$   550		$   - 0		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		0.0%						$   550		$   550		$   550		$   550



		Selectmen (122)

		Salaries		01-122-5110		$   51,000		$   53,928				$   54,345		$   56,824		6.6%				$   61,500		$   57,694		13.2%				$   61,500		$   60,216		0.0%				$   62,500		$   61,992		1.6%				$   63,500		$   64,440		1.6%				$   69,872		10.0%		$   69,787		$   6,287		$   71,690		$   45,495		$   74,121		$   74,121		3.4%						$   74,121		$   74,121		$   74,121		$   74,121

		Selectmen Stipends		01-122-5120		10,000		8,903				10,000		10,000		0.0%				10,000		10,518		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0.0%				5,000		7,500		-50.0%				5,000		11,015		0.0%				10,000		100.0%		8,067		3,067		10,000		5,333		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Overtime		01-122-5130																										0								0								0						4,750				2,898				5,000		1,595		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		3,000						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-122-5140		850		975				950		975		11.8%				975		975		2.6%				975		1,050		0.0%				1,050		1,050		7.7%				1,050		1,050		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(1,050)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-122-5241		700		250				700		250		0.0%				700		250		0.0%				700		0		0.0%				700		0		0.0%				700		749		0.0%				700		0.0%		288		(412)		700		0		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Advertising		01-122-5301		500		287				500		162		0.0%				500		478		0.0%				500		325		0.0%				300		747		-40.0%				300		411		0.0%				300		0.0%		372		72		500		181		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Other Professional Fee		01-122-5312		3,500		0				2,000		0		-42.9%				2,000		476		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		941		0.0%				2,000		597		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		11,000		9,000		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Office Supplies		01-122-5420		1,300		203				1,000		355		-23.1%				1,000		173		0.0%				1,000		501		0.0%				500		341		-50.0%				500		466		0.0%				700		40.0%		866		366		700		61		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Duplicating Supplies		01-122-5423		450		1				450		120		0.0%		200.0%		17		340		-96.2%				450		0		2556.4%				350		330		-22.2%				350		350		0.0%				350		0.0%		315		(35)		350		0		350		350		0.0%						350		350		350		350

		Meeting Expense		01-122-5490		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		210		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		178		178		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues & Publications		01-122-5730		11,300		12,762				12,800		13,221		13.3%				13,625		13,539		6.4%				14,035		13,864		3.0%				14,035		14,097		0.0%				14,097		4,629		0.4%				14,527		3.1%		525		(13,572)		14,935		5,225		14,935		5,935		-60.3%						5,935		5,935		5,935		5,935						(9,000)		(9,000)		(9,000)		(9,000)

		Total Selectmen				$   79,600		$   77,309				$   82,745		$   81,907		4.0%				$   90,317		$   84,443		9.2%				$   91,160		$   85,956		0.9%				$   86,435		$   87,207		-5.2%				$   87,497		$   83,707		1.2%				$   103,199		17.9%		$   94,295		$   3,901		$   105,375		$   57,891		$   107,806		$   98,806		-6.2%						$   98,806		$   98,806		$   98,806		$   96,806



		Town Manager (123)

		Salaries		01-123-5110		$   198,500		$   208,675				$   230,042		$   244,090		15.9%				$   231,845		$   245,983		0.8%				$   255,610		$   272,552		10.3%				$   250,000		$   248,422		-2.2%				$   242,575		$   251,020		-3.0%				$   259,412		6.9%		$   260,583		$   18,008		$   270,272		$   168,317		$   273,440		$   273,440		1.2%						$   273,440		$   273,440		$   273,440		$   273,440

		Part Time Salaries		01-123-5120		6,000		12,110				6,000		10,144		0.0%				6,000		10,121		0.0%				10,000		8,178		66.7%				5,000		7,531		-50.0%				5,000		7,755		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		1,722		(3,278)		2,000		0		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Overtime		01-123-5130																										0								0								0						4,000				4,749				5,000		3,722		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		3,000						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Auto Repairs & Maintenance		01-123-5240		11,000		28,958				16,800		32,070		52.7%				17,500		4,848		4.2%				5,000		529		-71.4%				900		510		-82.0%				500		0		-44.4%				600		20.0%		832		332		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-123-5241		25,000		37,331				25,000		13,474		0.0%				180,000		137,337		620.0%				20,000		62,815		-88.9%				35,000		21,291		75.0%				20,000		28,427		-42.9%				50,000		150.0%		48,068		28,068		75,000		39,528		75,000		75,000		0.0%						75,000		75,000		75,000		50,000						0		0		0		(25,000)

		Advertising		01-123-5301		1,200		118				1,200		167		0.0%				1,200		1,604		0.0%				1,200		4,355		0.0%				1,000		3,408		-16.7%				1,000		2,113		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		3,900		2,900		3,000		924		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Telephone		01-123-5340		1,000		833				1,000		822		0.0%				1,000		2,230		0.0%				1,000		950		0.0%				800		0		-20.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		845		45		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Printing & Binding		01-123-5342		1,200		383				1,200		285		0.0%				1,200		145		0.0%				1,200		1,585		0.0%				1,000		833		-16.7%				1,000		3,118		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		977		(24)		1,000		0		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		01-123-5420		1,200		84				1,200		1,946		0.0%				1,200		237		0.0%				2,000		482		66.7%				1,500		4,066		-25.0%				1,500		1,630		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,452		(48)		1,500		1,194		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Meeting Expense		01-123-5490		0		498				0		1,299		0.0%				750		285		0.0%				1,500		122		100.0%				1,000		495		-33.3%				1,000		0		0.0%				2,500		150.0%		128		(872)		2,500		0		2,500		1,500		-40.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		In-State Travel		01-123-5710		600		765				1,500		15		150.0%				1,500		549		0.0%				1,500		598		0.0%				1,000		10		-33.3%				1,000		1,440		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		520		(481)		1,000		45		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		500						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues & Publications		01-123-5730		1,400		1,293				1,400		1,690		0.0%				2,400		2,132		71.4%				2,000		461		-16.7%				1,500		1,684		-25.0%				2,000		479		33.3%				5,000		150.0%		5,096		3,096		5,000		525		5,000		3,000		-40.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Miscellaneous Expenses		01-123-5797		0		0				0		1,073		0.0%				1,000		3,991		0.0%				1,500		1,969		50.0%				1,000		7,674		-33.3%				1,500		7,341		50.0%				2,000		33.3%		4,244		2,744		2,000		3,856		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Total Town Manager		Total Town Manager		$   247,100		$   291,048				$   285,342		$   307,075		15.5%				$   445,595		$   409,462		56.2%				$   302,510		$   354,596		-32.1%				$   299,700		$   295,924		-0.9%				$   277,875		$   303,324		-7.3%				$   333,812		20.1%		$   333,115		$   50,491		$   368,272		$   218,112		$   371,440		$   365,940		-0.6%						$   365,940		$   365,940		$   365,940		$   338,940



		Finance Committee (131)

		Overtime		01-131-5130		$   1,500		$   303				$   1,500		$   594		0.0%				$   1,500		$   943		0.0%				$   1,500		$   735		0.0%				$   1,350		$   1,514		-10.0%				$   1,350		$   1,003		0.0%				$   1,350		0.0%		$   1,161		$   (189)		$   1,350		$   - 0		$   1,350		$   1,350		0.0%						$   1,350		$   1,350		$   1,350		$   - 0						0		0		0		(1,350)

		Advertisement		01-131-5301		400		288				400		65		0.0%				400		70		0.0%				400		83		0.0%				200		215		-50.0%				200		78		0.0%				100		-50.0%		78		(122)		100		0		90		90		-10.0%						90		90		90		90

		Dues and Publications		01-131-5730		300		333				350		345		16.7%				350		345		0.0%				650		0		85.7%				250		345		-61.5%				250		345		0.0%				350		40.0%		352		102		350		363		360		360		2.9%						360		360		360		360

		Total Finance Committee				$   2,200		$   924				$   2,250		$   1,004		2.3%				$   2,250		$   1,358		0.0%				$   2,550		$   818		13.3%				$   1,800		$   2,074		-29.4%				$   1,800		$   1,426		0.0%				$   1,800		0.0%		$   1,591		$   (209)		$   1,800		$   363		$   1,800		$   1,800		0.0%						$   1,800		$   1,800		$   1,800		$   450



		Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director/Accountant (135)

		Salaries		01-135-5110		$   120,000		$   117,915				$   120,509		$   120,539		0.4%				$   124,721		$   121,162		3.5%				$   113,950		$   116,140		-8.6%				$   200,000		$   53,869		75.5%				$   280,885		$   279,440		40.4%				$   291,923		3.9%		$   291,764		$   10,879		$   310,985		$   193,509		$   321,529		$   321,529		3.4%						$   321,529		$   321,529		$   321,529		$   321,529

		Service Contract		01-135-5241		13,670		11,937				27,570		27,884		101.7%				27,570		27,959		0.0%				27,570		28,052		0.0%				27,570		164,486		0.0%				58,460		58,505		112.0%				80,000		36.8%		68,179		9,719		70,000		59,473		70,000		70,000		0.0%						70,000		70,000		70,000		70,000

		Auditing		01-135-5302		46,750		36,750				46,750		44,750		0.0%				46,750		50,250		0.0%				46,750		50,750		0.0%				46,750		45,000		0.0%				45,000		56,030		-3.7%				60,000		33.3%		51,500		6,500		75,000		51,030		75,000		75,000		0.0%						75,000		75,000		75,000		75,000

		Employee Training		01-135-5306		575		0				575		0		0.0%				575		0		0.0%				575		0		0.0%				575		865		0.0%				1,575		1,918		173.9%				3,000		90.5%		2,799		1,224		3,500		1,463		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		2,000						0		0		0		(1,500)

		Printing & Binding		01-135-5342		1,700		1,581				1,700		1,176		0.0%				1,700		521		0.0%				1,700		1,536		0.0%				1,200		1,265		-29.4%				1,200		1,135		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,195		(5)		1,200		250		1,200		600		-50.0%						600		600		600		600						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Office Supplies		01-135-5420		1,200		1,198				1,500		1,182		25.0%				1,500		1,099		0.0%				1,500		657		0.0%				1,000		1,568		-33.3%				1,000		896		0.0%				2,500		150.0%		2,201		1,201		4,000		1,319		4,000		3,000		-25.0%						4,000		3,000		3,000		2,000						0		(1,000)		(1,000)		(2,000)

		In-State Travel		01-135-5710		500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				200		0		-60.0%				400		1,515		100.0%				1,500		275.0%		1,444		1,044		1,000		641		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		500						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues and Publications		01-135-5730		255		115				255		115		0.0%				255		115		0.0%				250		115		-2.0%				100		0		-60.0%				150		438		50.0%				500		233.3%		1,112		962		600		516		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Asst. Town Manager/Finance Dir.				$   184,650		$   169,496				$   199,359		$   195,646		8.0%				$   203,571		$   201,106		2.1%				$   192,795		$   197,250		-5.3%				$   277,395		$   267,052		43.9%				$   388,670		$   399,876		40.1%				$   440,623		13.4%		$   420,194		$   31,524		$   466,285		$   308,201		$   476,829		$   474,729		1.8%						$   475,729		$   474,729		$   474,729		$   472,229



		Assessors (141)

		Salaries		01-141-5110		$   154,000		$   153,083				$   158,395		$   157,764		2.9%				$   162,800		$   159,617		2.8%				$   171,476		$   173,843		5.3%				$   179,125		$   140,603		4.5%				$   170,334		$   170,328		-4.9%				$   177,673		4.3%		$   175,071		$   4,737		$   180,791		$   113,777		$   188,492		$   188,492		4.3%						$   188,492		$   188,492		$   188,492		$   146,068												(42,424)

		Service Contract		01-141-5241		6,035		6,035				6,195		6,195		2.7%				7,840		10,661		26.6%				7,840		7,972		0.0%				7,696		8,525		-1.8%				8,186		8,039		6.4%				7,900		-3.5%		7,861		(325)		8,900		8,854		8,900		8,900		0.0%						8,900		8,900		8,900		8,900

		Other Purchased Services		01-141-5299		3,550		3,250				3,550		3,525		0.0%				25,750		25,750		625.4%				3,250		4,189		-87.4%				3,141		4,400		-3.4%				5,203		4,703		65.6%				5,700		9.6%		4,506		(697)		5,400		4,812		5,400		5,400		0.0%						5,400		5,400		5,400		5,400

		Training		01-141-5306		0		0				0		0		0.0%				1,100		1,125		0.0%				500		240		-54.5%				0		421		-100.0%				500		850		0.0%				500		0.0%		514		14		1,000		963		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Appraisals Contracted Services		01-141-5316		50,000		29,607				30,000		14,925		-40.0%				58,000		72,971		93.3%				190,000		168,148		227.6%				90,500		89,656		-52.4%				96,500		86,000		6.6%				40,500		-58.0%		40,500		(56,000)		22,000		6,050		22,000		22,000		0.0%						22,000		22,000		22,000		14,000						0		0		0		(8,000)

		Office Supplies		01-141-5420		1,000		985				1,500		1,429		50.0%				1,500		1,415		0.0%				1,500		2,225		0.0%				1,000		1,153		-33.3%				1,000		993		0.0%				1,700		70.0%		1,654		654		2,000		864		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-141-5712		200		0				200		1,426		0.0%				2,000		1,884		900.0%				2,000		1,957		0.0%				4,000		1,221		100.0%				4,000		1,343		0.0%				3,000		-25.0%		1,525		(2,475)		2,500		605		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Dues & Publications		01-141-5730		500		425				500		300		0.0%				500		480		0.0%				500		175		0.0%				400		220		-20.0%				500		250		25.0%				500		0.0%		380		(120)		300		225		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Total Assessors				$   215,285		$   193,385				$   200,340		$   185,564		-6.9%				$   259,490		$   273,903		29.5%				$   377,066		$   358,749		45.3%				$   285,862		$   246,199		-24.2%				$   286,223		$   272,505		0.1%				$   237,473		-17.0%		$   232,010		$   (54,213)		$   222,891		$   136,151		$   230,592		$   230,592		3.5%						$   230,592		$   230,592		$   230,592		$   180,168



		Treasurer (145)

		Salaries		01-145-5110		$   246,534		$   249,893				$   261,781		$   265,915		6.2%				$   266,723		$   278,757		1.9%				$   271,372		$   245,471		1.7%				$   303,472		$   315,861		11.8%				$   174,028		$   172,874		-42.7%				$   178,222		2.4%		$   177,998		$   3,970		$   182,892		$   116,066		$   190,922		$   190,922		4.4%						$   190,922		$   190,922		$   190,922		$   127,752												(63,170)

		Longevity		01-145-5140		475		975				975		975		105.3%				975		975		0.0%				975		1,050		0.0%				1,050		850		7.7%				850		0		-19.0%				1,050		23.5%		0		(850)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contract		01-145-5241		50,000		44,529				45,000		45,691		-10.0%				42,471		52,533		-5.6%				45,000		51,716		6.0%				52,000		55,221		15.6%				0		22,107		-100.0%				25,000		0.0%		26,086		26,086		31,000		21,584		31,000		31,000		0.0%						31,000		31,000		31,000		28,000						0		0		0		(3,000)

		Tax Foreclosure Fee		01-145-5311		10,000		7,248				2,000		89,240		-80.0%				2,000		(534)		0.0%				2,000		11,777		0.0%				1,000		(1,809)		-50.0%				2,000		(4,594)		100.0%				3,000		50.0%		4,240		2,240		5,000		0		5,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Office Supplies		01-145-5420		2,000		6,673				3,000		1,606		50.0%				3,000		3,730		0.0%				3,000		88,494		0.0%				2,000		2,204		-33.3%				3,000		1,978		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		2,398		(602)		2,800		1,098		2,800		2,000		-28.6%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(800)		(800)		(800)		(800)

		In-State Travel/Mileage Reimbursement		01-145-5712		700		366				700		346		0.0%				700		384		0.0%				700		2,836		0.0%				500		144		-28.6%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Dues & Publications		01-145-5730		175		84				390		142		122.9%				500		1,286		28.2%				500		1,828		0.0%				500		1,615		0.0%				500		350		0.0%				300		-40.0%		300		(200)		100		195		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Total Treasurer				$   309,884		$   309,768				$   313,846		$   403,915		1.3%				$   316,369		$   337,131		0.8%				$   323,547		$   403,172		2.3%				$   360,522		$   374,086		11.4%				$   180,878		$   192,714		-49.8%				$   211,072		16.7%		$   211,022		$   30,144		$   222,092		$   138,942		$   230,122		$   226,322		1.9%						$   226,322		$   226,322		$   226,322		$   160,152



		Tax Collector (146)

		Salaries		01-146-5110		$   134,500		$   137,567				$   141,523		$   142,582		5.2%				$   146,601		$   143,934		3.6%				$   148,549		$   147,898		1.3%				$   153,026		$   140,045		3.0%				$   159,050		$   128,430		3.9%				$   113,893		-28.4%		$   108,354		$   (50,695)		$   116,644		$   73,262		$   122,226		$   122,226		4.8%						$   122,226		$   122,226		$   122,226		$   122,226

		Part Time Salaries		01-146-5120		0		198				0		0		0.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				20,876		1028.4%		0		(1,850)		0		0						0.0%

		Longevity		01-146-5140		850		875				875		875		2.9%				875		1,650		0.0%				1,650		950		88.6%				950		950		-42.4%				950		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(950)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-146-5241		45,500		45,595				45,500		46,868		0.0%				45,500		47,314		0.0%				45,500		75,865		0.0%				45,500		61,284		0.0%				45,500		46,805		0.0%				47,500		4.4%		56,453		10,953		60,000		42,535		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Tax Title Legal Fees		01-146-5315		6,000		1,147				6,000		1,235		0.0%				6,000		4,822		0.0%				6,000		12,367		0.0%				1,000		630		-83.3%				6,000		984		500.0%				9,000		50.0%		2,681		(3,319)		15,000		2,133		15,000		10,000		-33.3%						10,000		10,000		10,000		5,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(10,000)

		Printing & Binding		01-146-5342		500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				200		-60.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-146-5420		4,000		908				4,000		1,565		0.0%				4,000		1,934		0.0%				4,000		2,669		0.0%				2,000		2,212		-50.0%				4,000		2,022		100.0%				1,500		-62.5%		1,434		(2,566)		1,800		1,369		1,800		1,300		-27.8%						1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues & Publications		01-146-5730		150		100				100		100		-33.3%				100		100		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		0.0%		150		50		100		100		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Total Tax Collector				$   191,500		$   186,390				$   198,498		$   193,225		3.7%				$   205,426		$   199,754		3.5%				$   208,149		$   239,749		1.3%				$   203,076		$   205,221		-2.4%				$   217,950		$   178,342		7.3%				$   193,069		-11.4%		$   169,073		$   (48,877)		$   193,544		$   119,399		$   199,126		$   193,626		0.0%						$   193,626		$   193,626		$   193,626		$   188,626



		Legal Department (151)

		Law Dept. Legal Fees		01-151-5305		$   150,000		$   214,685				$   125,000		$   190,185		-16.7%				$   200,000		$   301,825		60.0%				$   200,000		$   260,947		0.0%				$   200,000		$   209,975		0.0%				$   200,000		$   200,130		0.0%				$   290,000		45.0%		$   303,838		$   90,000		$   290,000		$   105,896		$   290,000		$   290,000		0.0%						$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000						0		0		0		0

		Total Legal Fees				$   150,000		$   214,685				$   125,000		$   190,185		-16.7%				$   200,000		$   301,825		60.0%				$   200,000		$   260,947		0.0%				$   200,000		$   209,975		0.0%				$   200,000		$   200,130		0.0%				$   290,000		45.0%		$   303,838		$   90,000		$   290,000		$   105,896		$   290,000		$   290,000		0.0%						$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000



		Human Resources (152)

		Salaries		01-152-5110		$   58,640		$   60,804				$   84,339		$   95,112		43.8%				$   86,887		$   86,887		3.0%				$   89,471		$   95,561		3.0%				$   97,770		$   98,146		9.3%				$   100,701		$   56,504		3.0%				$   62,465		-38.0%		$   62,380		$   (38,321)		$   66,011		$   41,892		$   68,257		$   68,257		3.4%						$   68,257		$   68,257		$   68,257		$   68,257

		Advertising		01-152-5301		650		510				650		670		0.0%				650		425		0.0%				650		975		0.0%				550		350		-15.4%				550		857		0.0%				2,000		263.6%		1,050		500		1,500		500		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Employee Training		01-152-5306		5,000		0				5,000		541		0.0%				5,000		1,218		0.0%				5,000		1,550		0.0%				0		45		-100.0%				1,000		3,345		0.0%				3,000		200.0%		0		(1,000)		4,000		1,875		4,000		3,500		-12.5%						3,000		3,000		3,000		2,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(2,000)

		Medical Exams		01-152-5307		3,000		9,186				3,000		14,227		0.0%				5,000		9,572		66.7%				5,000		8,107		0.0%				5,000		9,323		0.0%				6,200		18,063		24.0%				20,000		222.6%		13,436		7,236		6,000		2,880		6,000		5,000		-16.7%						6,000		6,000		6,000		5,000						0		0		0		(1,000)

		Other Professional Fees		01-152-5312		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		2,775		0.0%				0		448		0.0%				0		4,813		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		500		500		300		0		300		200		-33.3%						200		200		200		200						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Office Supplies		01-152-5420		425		112				225		51		-47.1%				225		44		0.0%				225		115		0.0%				200		52		-11.1%				200		408		0.0%				200		0.0%		140		(60)		500		413		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Dues & Publications		01-152-5730		500		425				425		449		-15.0%				500		250		17.6%				500		365		0.0%				400		275		-20.0%				400		1,179		0.0%				400		0.0%		1,520		1,120		250		895		250		250		0.0%						250		250		250		250

		Total Human Resources				$   68,215		$   71,037				$   93,639		$   111,050		37.3%				$   98,262		$   101,171		4.9%				$   100,846		$   107,121		2.6%				$   103,920		$   113,004		3.0%				$   109,051		$   80,356		4.9%				$   88,865		-18.5%		$   79,026		$   (30,025)		$   78,561		$   48,454		$   80,807		$   79,207		0.8%						$   79,207		$   79,207		$   79,207		$   77,207



		Informational Technology (155)

		Salaries		01-155-5110		$   74,000		$   62,132				$   83,028		$   83,028		12.2%				$   98,604		$   98,608		18.8%				$   101,562		$   105,015		3.0%				$   104,614		$   105,016		3.0%				$   107,744		$   108,158		3.0%				$   171,634		59.3%		$   160,651		$   52,907		$   176,540		$   112,035		$   182,517		$   182,517		3.4%						$   182,517		$   182,517		$   182,517		$   182,517

		Service Contracts		01-155-5241		0		4,605				5,000		6,360		0.0%				5,000		17,676		0.0%				5,000		64,712		0.0%				87,701		77,215		1654.0%				168,486		138,338		92.1%				220,000		30.6%		210,584		42,098		220,000		120,174		220,000		215,000		-2.3%						215,000		215,000		210,000		210,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Telephone		01-155-5340		0		0				0		1,460		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				8,782		6,655		485.5%				8,900		2,587		1.3%				8,800		-1.1%		8,217		(683)		8,800		6,610		8,800		8,800		0.0%						8,800		8,800		8,800		8,800

		Professional Services		01-155-5394		6,000		10,616				40,000		49,465		566.7%				45,921		44,575		14.8%				70,000		400		52.4%				0		72,779		-100.0%				0		991		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		2,787		2,787		2,000		494		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Equipment Repair & Maintenance		01-155-5433		1,000		831				1,000		1,249		0.0%				2,000		3,233		100.0%				2,000		8,485		0.0%				1,000		5,693		-50.0%				3,500		7,326		250.0%				3,500		0.0%		3,500		0		6,000		0		6,000		5,000		-16.7%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Equipment Purchase/Lease		01-155-5884		65,000		111,605				60,000		73,845		-7.7%				60,000		51,621		0.0%				50,000		9,561		-16.7%				36,162		90,329		-27.7%				10,000		30,497		-72.3%				35,000		250.0%		47,232		37,232		25,000		14,100		25,000		22,000		-12.0%						22,000		22,000		22,000		22,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Total Informational Technology				$   146,000		$   189,789				$   189,028		$   215,407		29.5%				$   211,525		$   215,713		11.9%				$   230,062		$   188,173		8.8%				$   238,259		$   357,687		3.6%				$   298,630		$   287,897		25.3%				$   439,934		47.3%		$   432,971		$   134,341		$   438,340		$   253,414		$   444,317		$   435,317		-0.7%						$   435,317		$   435,317		$   430,317		$   430,317



		Town Clerk (161)

		Salaries		01-161-5110		$   203,000		$   205,860				$   210,283		$   209,634		3.6%				$   230,063		$   216,659		9.4%				$   240,000		$   245,169		4.3%				$   245,000		$   222,731		2.1%				$   240,000		$   215,179		-2.0%				$   200,793		-16.3%		$   195,682		$   (44,318)		$   208,010		$   132,416		$   216,614		$   216,614		4.1%						$   216,614		$   216,614		$   216,614		$   168,894												(47,720)

		Overtime		01-161-5130																																								0		0						200				291				200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Longevity		01-161-5140		475		1,125				525		1,125		10.5%				562		563		7.0%				562		425		0.0%				1,375		0		144.7%				850		1,700		-38.2%				850		0.0%		850		0		850		850		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		Advertising		01-161-5301		2,500		0				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,000		699		-20.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		125		(1,875)		1,000		0		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Employee Training		01-161-5306		500		80				500		0		0.0%				500		100		0.0%				500		525		0.0%				300		0		-40.0%				300		320		0.0%				600		100.0%		336		36		1,000		860		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Postage		01-161-5341		0		54				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				50		0		-50.0%				6,000		6,000		11900.0%				6,000		0.0%		3,000		(3,000)		7,500		10,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(7,500)		(7,500)		(7,500)		(7,500)

		Printing & Binding		01-161-5342		19,500		9,830				19,500		20,606		0.0%				20,000		28,395		2.6%				20,000		20,763		0.0%				15,000		20,267		-25.0%				15,000		25,224		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		22,484		7,484		20,000		15,807		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Office Supplies		01-161-5420		2,500		1,047				2,500		1,407		0.0%				2,500		321		0.0%				2,500		1,293		0.0%				1,000		1,091		-60.0%				1,500		1,251		50.0%				1,500		0.0%		2,806		1,306		1,500		998		1,500		1,300		-13.3%						1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Computer Supplies		01-161-5421																																								500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		In-State Travel		01-161-5710		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				500		359		66.7%				200		0		-60.0%				500		297		150.0%				500		0.0%		311		(189)		550		0		550		550		0.0%						550		550		550		550

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-161-5712		100		0				0		0		-100.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues & Publications		01-161-5730		500		220				0		460		-100.0%				500		375		0.0%				500		410		0.0%				400		470		-20.0%				500		585		25.0%				500		0.0%		955		455		500		270		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Total Town Clerk				$   229,375		$   218,216				$   236,208		$   233,232		3.0%				$   257,125		$   246,413		8.9%				$   267,262		$   268,944		3.9%				$   265,425		$   245,258		-0.7%				$   267,250		$   250,556		0.7%				$   228,543		-14.5%		$   226,839		$   (40,702)		$   241,110		$   161,201		$   242,214		$   242,014		0.4%						$   242,014		$   242,014		$   242,014		$   194,294



		Elections & Registrations (162)

		Salaries		01-162-5110		$   17,000		$   18,473				$   17,417		$   18,059		2.5%				$   18,500		$   19,816		6.2%				$   18,500		$   21,357		0.0%				$   20,000		$   28,716		8.1%				$   21,000		$   25,444		5.0%				$   21,858		4.1%		$   22,507		$   1,507		$   23,112		$   14,258		$   23,966		$   23,966		3.7%						$   23,966		$   23,966		$   23,966		$   23,966

		Longevity		01-162-5140		0		0				525		0		0.0%				562		563		7.0%				525		425		-6.6%				525		0		0.0%				850		0		61.9%				850		0.0%		0		(850)		0		0						0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-162-5130																																								0		0						7,000				12,064				7,000		1,496		7,000		7,000		0.0%						7,000		7,000		7,000		7,000

		Service Contract		01-162-5241		4,000		0				4,000		4,293		0.0%				5,000		4,042		25.0%				5,000		8,886		0.0%				1,000		6,163		-80.0%				6,000		9,169		500.0%				12,000		100.0%		8,881		2,881		13,000		9,293		13,000		13,000		0.0%						13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000

		Equipment Rental				500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				1,000		0		100.0%				800		0		-20.0%				800		0.0%		0		(800)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Advertising		01-162-5301		3,000		3,472				3,000		1,674		0.0%				3,000		3,216		0.0%				3,000		1,455		0.0%				2,000		2,345		-33.3%				2,000		1,505		0.0%				3,000		50.0%		2,442		442		2,000		745		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Employee Training		01-162-5306		0		3,653				60		0		0.0%				60		0		0.0%				60		61		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0.0%		0		(600)		600		0		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		0						0		0		0		(600)

		Printing & Binding		01-162-5342		6,000		0				6,000		0		0.0%				6,000		6,102		0.0%				6,000		1,250		0.0%				5,000		17,925		-16.7%				5,000		5,338		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		4,231		(769)		5,000		0		5,000		3,000		-40.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Office Supplies		01-162-5420		1,500		1,549				1,600		1,572		6.7%				1,500		49		-6.3%				1,500		1,205		0.0%				1,000		291		-33.3%				1,500		354		50.0%				1,500		0.0%		6,301		4,801		1,200		888		1,200		800		-33.3%						800		800		800		800						(400)		(400)		(400)		(400)

		Computer Supplies				0		1,750				250		139		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0.0%		0		(250)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0

		Duplicating Supplies				300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		57		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				270		0		-10.0%				350		0		29.6%				350		0.0%		0		(350)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0

		In-State Travel		01-162-5710		325		0				325		0		0.0%				325		0		0.0%				325		119		0.0%				225		0		-30.8%				500		70		122.2%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Dues & Publications		01-162-5730		250		21				250		0		0.0%				250		70		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				150		0		-40.0%				200		0		33.3%				200		0.0%		175		(25)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement																																										100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Election Expense		01-162-5794		25,000		45,580				25,000		27,488		0.0%				45,000		45,528		80.0%				30,000		44,296		-33.3%				40,000		53,669		33.3%				31,000		20,673		-22.5%				55,000		77.4%		56,515		25,515		58,000		2,647		58,000		58,000		0.0%						58,000		58,000		58,000		58,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-162-5884		4,500		2,000				4,500		0		0.0%				4,500		2,200		0.0%				4,500		0		0.0%				8,000		2,833		77.8%				4,500		2,565		-43.8%				4,500		0.0%		55		(4,445)		7,000		21,545		7,000		7,000		0.0%						7,000		7,000		4,000		4,000						0		0		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Total Elections & Registrations				$   62,375		$   76,498				$   63,727		$   53,225		2.2%				$   85,747		$   81,643		34.6%				$   70,710		$   79,054		-17.5%				$   79,170		$   111,941		12.0%				$   74,650		$   65,118		-5.7%				$   113,508		52.1%		$   113,171		$   26,458		$   117,112		$   50,871		$   117,966		$   115,366		-1.5%						$   115,366		$   115,366		$   112,366		$   111,766



		Conservation Commission (171)

		Salaries		01-171-5110		$   62,500		$   56,711				$   58,925		$   58,024		-5.7%				$   60,288		$   60,370		2.3%				$   61,396		$   55,217		1.8%				$   63,226		$   58,514		3.0%				$   66,690		$   64,563		5.5%				$   68,067		2.1%		$   65,843		$   (847)		$   33,224		$   20,769		$   34,348		$   34,348		3.4%						$   34,348		$   34,348		$   34,348		$   34,348

		Longevity		01-171-5140		475		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				425		425		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				425		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-171-5312		1,000		0				1,200		0		20.0%				1,200		1,000		0.0%				1,200		73		0.0%				500		0		-58.3%				500		0		0.0%				700		40.0%		1,100		600		1,000		881		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		01-171-5420		800		800				800		800		0.0%				800		800		0.0%				800		292		0.0%				400		356		-50.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0.0%		367		(33)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-171-5712		400		0				600		0		50.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				300		0		-50.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Dues & Publications		01-171-5730		500		474				500		483		0.0%				600		600		20.0%				600		600		0.0%				500		573		-16.7%				600		573		20.0%				600		0.0%		583		(17)		600		900		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Conservation Commission				$   65,675		$   57,985				$   62,025		$   59,307		-5.6%				$   63,488		$   62,770		2.4%				$   64,596		$   56,182		1.7%				$   65,351		$   59,868		1.2%				$   68,490		$   65,136		4.8%				$   70,492		2.9%		$   67,893		$   (597)		$   35,324		$   22,550		$   36,448		$   36,448		3.2%						$   36,448		$   36,448		$   36,448		$   36,448



		Planning Board (175)

		Salaries		01-175-5110		$   87,597		$   87,934				$   90,236		$   90,236		3.0%				$   92,947		$   92,947		3.0%				$   98,603		$   99,502		6.1%				$   101,609		$   101,947		3.0%				$   159,609		$   160,364		57.1%				$   163,608		2.5%		$   165,919		$   6,310		$   206,834		$   135,646		$   213,572		$   139,280		-32.7%						$   139,280		$   139,280		$   139,280		$   139,280						(74,292)		(74,292)		(74,292)		(74,292)

		Overtime		01-175-5130		1,700		1,811				0		2,511		-100.0%				2,800		1,800		0.0%				2,800		1,948		0.0%				1,000		1,886		-64.3%				2,800		1,567		180.0%				2,800		0.0%		1,024		(1,776)		2,000		1,379		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Advertisement		01-175-5301		2,000		3,153				2,000		3,601		0.0%				4,000		2,579		100.0%				4,000		2,106		0.0%				3,000		1,516		-25.0%				4,000		440		33.3%				3,000		-25.0%		3,887		(113)		3,000		2,009		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Employee Training		01-162-5306																																		0								0										0				0		0		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Professional Fees		01-175-5312		21,000		51,500				0		8,800		-100.0%				0		2,085		0.0%				0		220		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		529		0.0%				1,000		-33.3%		0		(1,500)		1,000		240		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-175-5420		400		78				100		227		-75.0%				200		327		100.0%				200		0		0.0%				0		65		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		36		36		500		94		500		300		-40.0%						300		300		300		300						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		In-State Travel		01-175-5710		200		0				200		0		0.0%				300		0		50.0%				300		0		0.0%				100		0		-66.7%				300		2,460		200.0%				1,000		233.3%		475		175		1,500		455		1,500		1,000		-33.3%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-175-5712		200		333				200		252		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				100		0		-50.0%				200		1,403		100.0%				500		150.0%		1,828		1,628		1,500		1,044		1,500		200		-86.7%						200		200		200		200						(1,300)		(1,300)		(1,300)		(1,300)

		Dues & Publications		01-175-5730		250		90				250		90		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				200		0		-20.0%				200		520		0.0%				750		275.0%		583		383		750		0		750		750		0.0%						750		750		750		750

		Court Cost & Recording		01-175-5790		200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		0		0		1,200		0		1,200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(1,200)		(1,200)		(1,200)		(1,200)

		Total Planning Board				$   113,547		$   144,899				$   93,186		$   105,717		-17.9%				$   100,897		$   99,738		8.3%				$   106,553		$   103,776		5.6%				$   107,509		$   105,413		0.9%				$   168,609		$   167,283		56.8%				$   174,358		3.4%		$   173,750		$   5,141		$   218,284		$   140,868		$   227,022		$   149,530		-31.5%						$   149,530		$   149,530		$   149,530		$   149,530



		Zoning Board of Appeals (176)

		Overtime		01-176-5120		$   4,500		$   1,339				$   4,500		$   1,381		0.0%				$   4,500		$   1,570		0.0%				$   4,500		$   1,257		0.0%				$   2,000		$   2,220		-55.6%				$   4,500		$   1,757		125.0%				$   4,500		0.0%		$   1,965		$   (2,535)		$   4,500		$   1,990		$   4,500		$   4,500		0.0%						$   4,500		$   4,500		$   4,500		$   4,500								0		0		0

		Advertisement		01-176-5301		3,500		3,808				3,500		4,566		0.0%				3,500		3,693		0.0%				3,500		4,253		0.0%				3,000		1,144		-14.3%				3,000		352		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		353		(2,647)		3,000		0		3,000		1,000		-66.7%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Office Supplies		01-176-5420		800		358				800		122		0.0%				800		155		0.0%				800		772		0.0%				300		300		-62.5%				800		765		166.7%				1,000		25.0%		59		(741)		800		180		800		200		-75.0%						200		200		200		200						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Total Zoning Board of Appeals				$   8,800		$   5,505				$   8,800		$   6,069		0.0%				$   8,800		$   5,418		0.0%				$   8,800		$   6,282		0.0%				$   5,300		$   3,664		-39.8%				$   8,300		$   2,874		56.6%				$   8,500		2.4%		$   2,377		$   (5,923)		$   8,300		$   2,170		$   8,300		$   5,700		-31.3%						$   5,700		$   5,700		$   5,700		$   5,700



		Building Maintenance (196)

		Salaries		01-196-5110		$   80,000		$   90,114				$   80,894		$   86,744		1.1%				$   126,000		$   118,481		55.8%				$   165,500		$   159,895		31.3%				$   160,000		$   163,713		-3.3%				$   172,820		$   172,635		8.0%				$   272,622		57.7%		$   267,200		$   94,380		$   302,502		$   155,966		$   296,442		$   239,858		-20.7%						$   239,858		$   239,858		$   239,858		$   239,858						(56,584)		(56,584)		(56,584)		(56,584)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-196-5120		10,000		8,414				10,000		12,851		0.0%				10,000		9,586		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				19,765		14,790		0.0%				76,368		286.4%		62,724		42,959		62,877		34,251		64,760		64,760		3.0%						64,760		64,760		64,760		64,760												0

		Overtime		01-196-5130																		0								0								0						0		3,904						37,400		0.0%		40,653				25,000		32,878		25,000		25,000		0.0%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000						0		0		0		0

		Auto Allowance		01-196-5197		0		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				1,500		0		650.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		0		(1,500)		0								0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		01-196-5210		15,000		27,414				22,000		26,166		46.7%				24,000		26,528		9.1%				25,000		28,320		4.2%				25,000		39,371		0.0%				29,000		25,985		16.0%				29,000		0.0%		27,257		(1,744)		125,000		67,407		145,000		145,000		16.0%						145,000		145,000		145,000		145,000						20000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Heating Gas		01-196-5212		16,000		11,656				10,000		12,962		-37.5%				24,000		12,468		140.0%				24,000		12,641		0.0%				23,000		8,285		-4.2%				23,000		7,631		0.0%				23,000		0.0%		8,500		(14,500)		125,000		33,004		125,000		125,000		0.0%						125,000		125,000		125,000		125,000

		Water Charges		01-196-5230		2,500		13,025				2,500		12,643		0.0%				3,500		14,853		40.0%				15,000		13,960		328.6%				12,000		14,396		-20.0%				12,000		15,653		0.0%				12,000		0.0%		21,947		9,947		40,000		20,650		40,000		40,000		0.0%						40,000		40,000		40,000		40,000

		Sewer Charges		01-196-5231		2,000		1,262				2,000		878		0.0%				2,000		1,762		0.0%				2,000		3,275		0.0%				14,000		2,929		600.0%				14,000		3,209		0.0%				14,000		0.0%		2,915		(11,085)		5,000		0		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Service Contracts		01-196-5241		15,000		10,253				15,000		14,583		0.0%				15,500		23,450		3.3%				16,000		18,626		3.2%				13,500		16,149		-15.6%				13,500		27,897		0.0%				13,500		0.0%		15,726		2,226		13,500		8,192		19,500		19,500		44.4%						19,500		19,500		19,500		19,500						6000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Equipment Rental		01-196-5271		19,000		22,854				22,000		23,080		15.8%				25,500		24,875		15.9%				26,000		25,292		2.0%				18,000		10,466		-30.8%				18,000		12,993		0.0%				18,900		5.0%		14,524		(3,476)		8,900		8,244		8,900		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(8,900)		(8,900)		(8,900)		(8,900)

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-196-5291		2,000		3,032				2,000		3,629		0.0%				4,000		3,015		100.0%				5,000		270		25.0%				3,000		968		-40.0%				3,500		5,120		16.7%				3,675		5.0%		(153)		(3,653)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-196-5340		25,000		19,974				25,000		20,171		0.0%				29,000		20,415		16.0%				30,000		17,026		3.4%				20,000		14,751		-33.3%				20,000		13,081		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		13,053		(6,947)		20,000		7,282		20,000		15,000		-25.0%						17,000		15,000		15,000		15,000						(3,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Postage		01-196-5341		25,000		26,449				20,000		18,222		-20.0%				25,000		23,193		25.0%				25,000		19,148		0.0%				24,000		26,895		-4.0%				24,000		35,208		0.0%				25,000		4.2%		28,824		4,824		30,500		1,244		45,000		45,000		47.5%						45,000		45,000		45,000		45,000						14500		14,500		14,500		14,500

		Other Professional Services		01-196-5394		25,000		200				15,000		31,291		-40.0%				15,000		1,740		0.0%				15,000		1,254		0.0%				20,000		4,927		33.3%				20,000		21,912		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		37,345		17,345		18,000		3,775		18,000		18,000		0.0%						18,000		18,000		18,000		18,000

		Duplicating Supplies		01-196-5423		5,000		6,785				7,000		5,724		40.0%				7,000		9,657		0.0%				7,000		3,690		0.0%				8,000		39,095		14.3%				8,000		4,596		0.0%				8,000		0.0%		7,929		(71)		6,000		3,074		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Custodial Supplies		01-196-5430		8,000		8,289				8,000		1,697		0.0%				8,000		2,416		0.0%				8,000		4,531		0.0%				8,000		10,685		0.0%				8,000		10,194		0.0%				8,500		6.3%		14,756		6,756		17,000		8,130		17,000		17,000		0.0%						17,000		17,000		17,000		17,000						0		0		0		0

		Safety Equipment Supplies		01-196-5432		2,500		237				2,500		1,455		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		4,985		0.0%				4,000		6,509		60.0%				5,000		0		25.0%				5,000		0.0%		0		(5,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Equipment Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5433		1,500		539				1,500		1,152		0.0%				3,500		0		133.3%				4,000		796		14.3%				2,000		1,925		-50.0%				2,000		2,231		0.0%				2,500		25.0%		296		(1,704)		5,000		0		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000						0		0		0		0

		Grounds Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5460		600		1,351				1,500		2,014		150.0%				1,500		2,263		0.0%				2,000		392		33.3%				3,000		1,389		50.0%				3,000		2,879		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		1,260		(1,740)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		0		0

		Building Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5531		650		1,050				1,500		880		130.8%				1,500		1,150		0.0%				1,500		1,563		0.0%				2,000		3,429		33.3%				2,000		2,762		0.0%				8,100		305.0%		4,658		2,658		10,000		145		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		0		0

		Building Maintenance Uniforms 		01-196-5585		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0				0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		-66.7%				3,000		3,500		200.0%				4,500		50.0%		1,950		(1,050)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-196-5712		1,000		848				1,000		756		0.0%				1,000		2,107		0.0%				1,000		3,774		0.0%				800		1,862		-20.0%				1,000		748		25.0%				1,500		50.0%		970		(30)		2,000		993		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						0		0		0		0

		Miscellaneous		01-196-5797		100		34				100		49		0.0%				100		194		0.0%				100		96		0.0%				600		0		500.0%				600		2,740		0.0%				600		0.0%		297		(303)		600		395		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Building Improvements		01-196-5840		15,000		5,957				25,000		1,399		66.7%				15,000		7,680		-40.0%				15,000		9,751		0.0%				500		16,510		-96.7%				52,000		54,033		10300.0%				26,000		-50.0%		56,484		4,484		32,500		12,739		32,500		32,500		0.0%						32,500		32,500		22,500		22,500						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Total Building Maintenance				$   270,850		$   259,737				$   274,694		$   278,346		1.4%				$   343,800		$   305,833		25.2%				$   392,800		$   329,285		14.3%				$   363,900		$   384,254		-7.4%				$   455,685		$   443,700		25.2%				$   634,665		39.3%		$   629,114		$   132,776		$   855,380		$   398,369		$   891,702		$   816,218		-4.6%						$   818,218		$   816,218		$   806,218		$   806,218



		Town/School Insurance Premiums (197)

		Liability Insurance Premiums		01-197-5740		$   400,000		$   386,526				$   445,000		$   427,803		11.3%				$   475,000		$   439,097		6.7%				$   480,000		$   492,137		1.1%				$   470,000		$   504,357		-2.1%				$   611,000		$   610,410		30.0%				$   652,000		6.7%		$   650,491		$   39,491		$   735,000		$   646,727		$   845,250		$   845,250		15.0%						$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250

		Total Town/School Insurance Premiums				$   400,000		$   386,526				$   445,000		$   427,803		11.3%				$   475,000		$   439,097		6.7%				$   480,000		$   492,137		1.1%				$   470,000		$   504,357		-2.1%				$   611,000		$   610,410		30.0%				$   652,000		6.7%		$   650,491		$   39,491		$   735,000		$   646,727		$   845,250		$   845,250		15.0%						$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250



		Permanent Building Committee (198)

		Advertisement		01-198-5301		$   100		$   100				$   100		$   - 0		0.0%				$   100		$   - 0		0.0%				$   100		$   -		0.0%				$   100		$   -		0.0%				$   100		$   15		0.0%				$   100		0.0%		$   - 0		$   (100)		$   100		$   - 0		$   100		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Office Supplies		01-198-5420		100		0				100		33		0.0%				100		42		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		115		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Permanent Building Committee				$   200		$   100				$   200		$   33		0.0%				$   200		$   42		0.0%				$   200		$   - 0		0.0%				$   200		$   115		0.0%				$   200		$   15		0.0%				$   200		0.0%		$   - 0		$   (200)		$   100		$   - 0		$   100		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



		Total General Government				$   2,745,806		$   2,853,847				$   2,874,437		$   3,049,260		4.7%				$   3,368,412		$   3,367,370		17.2%				$   3,420,156		$   3,532,741		1.5%				$   3,414,374		$   3,573,851		-0.2%				$   3,703,308		$   3,605,641		8.5%				$   4,222,663		14.0%		$   4,141,320		$   363,520		$   4,598,319		$   2,809,855		$   4,802,390		$   4,607,414		0.20%						$   4,610,414		$   4,607,415		$   4,589,415		$   4,384,651



		Police Department (210)

		Salaries		01-210-5110		$   3,085,000		$   3,058,405				$   3,191,559		$   3,211,001		3.5%				$   3,645,690		$   3,398,918		14.2%				$   3,767,000		$   3,774,722		3.3%				$   4,025,000		$   3,856,208		6.8%				$   4,007,006

tc={F2E5060D-1C64-42E7-B2E9-73E3762DA403}: [Threaded comment]
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Comment:
    adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K		$   4,141,129		-0.4%				$   4,429,389		10.5%		$   4,377,731		$   370,725		$   4,819,028		$   2,801,258		$   4,956,136		$   4,924,377		2.2%						$   4,956,136		$   4,924,377		$   4,904,549		$   4,904,549						0		(31,759)		(51,587)		(51,587)

		Part Time Salaries		01-210-5120		149,268		161,982				136,797		202,867		-8.4%				189,399		146,024		38.5%				162,000		189,163		-14.5%				45,000		116,124		-72.2%				41,640		54,463		-7.5%				45,117		8.4%		43,993		2,353		61,737		28,103		61,712		61,712		-0.0%						61,712		61,712		61,712		61,712

		Overtime Salaries		01-210-5130		492,000		576,098				450,000		364,946		-8.5%				350,000		351,658		-22.2%				350,000		362,699		0.0%				350,000		381,780		0.0%				550,000		577,908		57.1%				468,000		-14.9%		494,519		(55,481)		338,000		293,231		338,000		338,000		0.0%						338,000		338,000		338,000		338,000

		Longevity		01-210-5140		4,000		0				4,000		0		0.0%				4,000		0		0.0%				4,000		850		0.0%				3,150		850		-21.3%				4,000		0		27.0%				4,000		0.0%		0		(4,000)		6,000		0		850		850		-85.8%						850		850		850		850

		Uniform Allowance		01-210-5190		53,000		50,089				53,000		53,550		0.0%				55,000		60,792		3.8%				55,000		59,680		0.0%				50,000		59,650		-9.1%				61,000		55,800		22.0%				61,000		0.0%		65,250		4,250		61,000		46,800		61,000		61,000		0.0%						61,000		61,000		61,000		61,000

		Electricity		01-210-5210		45,000		33,264				40,000		32,277		-11.1%				37,600		37,263		-6.0%				37,600		38,548		0.0%				37,600		32,485		0.0%				37,600		45,604		0.0%				37,600		0.0%		40,660		3,060		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-210-5212		25,000		19,571				20,000		20,229		-20.0%				20,000		22,490		0.0%				20,000		19,123		0.0%				25,000		18,113		25.0%				25,000		13,405		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		15,377		(9,623)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-210-5230		1,200		1,098				1,500		1,449		25.0%				1,200		1,775		-20.0%				1,500		1,468		25.0%				1,800		1,743		20.0%				1,800		1,907		0.0%				1,800		0.0%		1,709		(91)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-210-5231		1,000		1,199				1,200		626		20.0%				1,200		632		0.0%				1,200		769		0.0%				1,200		600		0.0%				1,200		626		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		600		(600)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-210-5240		34,000		36,618				30,000		60,817		-11.8%				60,000		36,561		100.0%				60,000		42,293		0.0%				60,000		34,234		0.0%				60,000		44,071		0.0%				50,000		-16.7%		42,678		(17,322)		50,000		32,077		50,000		50,000		0.0%						50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000

		Service Contracts		01-210-5241		21,000		36,180				21,000		50,297		0.0%				38,198		43,449		81.9%				50,000		39,383		30.9%				40,000		69,391		-20.0%				13,800		8,107		-65.5%				13,800		0.0%		21,272		7,472		20,000		15,891		31,700		31,700		58.5%						31,700		31,700		31,700		31,700						11,700		11,700		11,700		11,700

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-210-5272		10,000		10,181				10,000		7,668		0.0%				10,000		7,998		0.0%				8,000		10,296		-20.0%				8,000		2,267		0.0%				8,000		2,992		0.0%				10,000		25.0%		6,113		(1,887)		10,000		5,258		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-210-5291		3,000		3,461				5,000		2,488		66.7%				3,000		3,276		-40.0%				3,000		4,582		0.0%				3,500		5,874		16.7%				3,500		5,695		0.0%				5,000		42.9%		9,192		5,692		5,000		3,074		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Other Purchased Services		01-210-5299		10,000		13,435				10,000		8,724		0.0%				15,000		10,261		50.0%				15,000		15,830		0.0%				15,000		8,030		0.0%				15,000		3,294		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		9,160		(5,840)		15,000		4,245		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		10,000						0		0		0		(5,000)

		Employee Training		01-210-5306		30,000		22,745				30,000		44,699		0.0%				45,000		57,180		50.0%				50,000		44,431		11.1%				50,000		20,169		0.0%				38,480		41,152		-23.0%				45,000		16.9%		35,429		(3,051)		60,000		19,908		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Telephone		01-210-5340		25,600		26,452				25,000		29,974		-2.3%				25,000		28,447		0.0%				25,000		26,993		0.0%				25,000		31,263		0.0%				25,000		37,152		0.0%				30,000		20.0%		39,693		14,693		30,000		24,099		33,000		33,000		10.0%						33,000		33,000		33,000		33,000						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Postage		01-210-5341		900		710				900		456		0.0%				900		803		0.0%				900		827		0.0%				1,000		902		11.1%				1,000		307		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		987		(13)		1,000		696		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Printing & Binding		01-210-5342		1,600		2,867				1,600		2,727		0.0%				2,000		1,309		25.0%				2,000		1,059		0.0%				2,000		3,033		0.0%				2,000		2,304		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		3,517		1,517		2,000		1,489		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Laundry & Dry Cleaning		01-210-5391		600		362				1,000		1,336		66.7%				1,000		1,047		0.0%				1,000		739		0.0%				2,000		2,402		100.0%				2,000		437		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,798		(202)		2,000		111		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Office Supplies		01-210-5420		1,500		3,790				3,000		1,890		100.0%				3,000		3,389		0.0%				3,000		1,369		0.0%				1,500		1,876		-50.0%				3,000		2,004		100.0%				3,000		0.0%		2,135		(865)		3,000		1,033		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Computer Supplies		01-210-5421		10,000		9,231				6,000		3,178		-40.0%				6,000		6,373		0.0%				6,000		4,366		0.0%				3,500		6,575		-41.7%				6,500		5,464		85.7%				6,500		0.0%		1,930		(4,570)		6,500		3,117		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Duplicating Supplies		01-210-5423		1,000		620				1,200		630		20.0%				1,200		1,380		0.0%				1,200		750		0.0%				5,000		4,588		316.7%				5,000		7,179		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		8,140		3,140		5,000		5,140		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Building R & M Supplies		01-210-5430		12,000		14,589				12,000		25,977		0.0%				12,000		28,698		0.0%				20,000		10,110		66.7%				12,000		31,783		-40.0%				30,000		26,345		150.0%				30,000		0.0%		37,182		7,182		30,000		25,701		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-210-5433		8,000		44,798				8,000		8,712		0.0%				12,000		12,264		50.0%				12,000		10,209		0.0%				15,000		59,175		25.0%				15,000		10,916		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		26,560		11,560		15,000		12,841		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Medical Supplies		01-210-5501		800		2,194				2,000		724		150.0%				2,000		1,161		0.0%				2,000		3,516		0.0%				10,000		7,556		400.0%				10,000		1,348		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		3,736		(6,264)		10,000		4,845		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-210-5585		8,000		9,681				5,000		24,153		-37.5%				25,000		26,857		400.0%				25,000		30,959		0.0%				25,000		23,021		0.0%				30,000		41,906		20.0%				30,000		0.0%		29,868		(132)		30,000		24,745		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-210-5712		500		804				1,000		147		100.0%				1,000		197		0.0%				1,000		376		0.0%				2,000		60		100.0%				2,000		202		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		15		(1,985)		2,000		5		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		0						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-210-5730		5,500		10,979				10,000		11,800		81.8%				12,000		12,951		20.0%				12,000		12,734		0.0%				12,000		12,429		0.0%				12,000		13,116		0.0%				14,000		16.7%		15,616		3,616		14,000		13,610		14,000		14,000		0.0%						14,000		14,000		14,000		14,000

		Miscellaneous		01-210-5797		300		1,096				500		950		66.7%				500		774		0.0%				500		516		0.0%				1,000		6,517		100.0%				1,000		2,504		0.0%				2,000		100.0%		6,682		5,682		2,000		2,098		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Criminal ID		01-210-5799		500		2,045				750		2,181		50.0%				500		771		-33.3%				2,000		692		300.0%				1,000		946		-50.0%				1,000		430		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		836		(164)		1,000		1,069		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-210-5884		50,000		80,902				90,000		101,118		80.0%				83,365		80,220		-7.4%				0		26,255		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				20,000		20,292		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		13,739		(6,262)		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		0						0		0		0		(20,000)

		New Hires Onboarding		01-210-5309																																								0		0						15,000		0.0%		17,781		17,781		15,000		29,010		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		0						0		0		0		(15,000)

		Total Police				$   4,090,268		$   4,235,446				$   4,172,007		$   4,277,591		2.0%				$   4,662,752		$   4,384,918		11.8%				$   4,697,900		$   4,735,307		0.8%				$   4,833,250		$   4,799,643		2.9%				$   5,033,526		$   5,168,061		4.1%				$   5,400,407		7.3%		$   5,373,899		$   340,373		$   5,634,266		$   3,419,454		$   5,780,898		$   5,749,139		2.0%						$   5,780,898		$   5,749,139		$   5,729,311		$   5,687,311



		Fire Department (220)

		Salaries		01-220-5110		$   3,181,467		$   3,169,829				$   3,335,515		$   3,267,405		4.8%				$   3,443,915		$   3,458,537		3.2%				$   3,900,000		$   4,136,894		13.2%				$   4,200,000		$   4,180,205		7.7%				$   3,583,000		$   3,499,947		-14.7%				$   3,669,681		2.4%		$   3,580,056		$   (2,944)		$   3,753,196		$   2,301,471		$   3,779,512		$   3,739,512		-0.4%						$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512						(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)

		Overtime		01-220-5130																										0								0						837,000		997,352		0.0%				837,000		0.0%		730,496		(106,504)		847,766		398,048		823,348		783,348		-7.6%						783,348		783,348		783,348		783,348						(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-220-5120		2,000		1,637				2,000		471		0.0%				2,000		158		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		2,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Longevity		01-220-5140		0		875				975		975		0.0%				975		975		0.0%				975		0		0.0%				0		850		-100.0%				850		850		0.0%				850		0.0%		850		0		850		0		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		Uniform Allowance		01-220-5190		26,650		22,501				31,500		28,127		18.2%				32,250		30,450		2.4%				32,250		29,803		0.0%				32,250		28,730		0.0%				32,250		28,119		0.0%				32,250		0.0%		31,461		(789)		32,250		12,744		32,250		32,250		0.0%						32,250		32,250		32,250		32,250

		Electricity		01-220-5210		20,000		16,578				20,000		15,649		0.0%				20,000		18,837		0.0%				20,000		15,105		0.0%				20,000		22,949		0.0%				20,000		38,424		0.0%				33,000		65.0%		24,904		4,904		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-220-5212		20,000		15,526				20,000		19,238		0.0%				20,000		14,505		0.0%				20,000		9,029		0.0%				20,000		18,678		0.0%				20,000		16,525		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		18,973		(1,027)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charge		01-220-5230		1,500		1,515				1,500		1,766		0.0%				1,800		2,113		20.0%				1,800		1,852		0.0%				1,800		2,506		0.0%				1,800		4,447		0.0%				4,025		123.6%		4,380		2,580		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-220-5231		2,000		1,740				1,500		1,800		-25.0%				2,000		1,800		33.3%				2,000		1,800		0.0%				2,000		2,100		0.0%				2,000		1,800		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,800		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-220-5240		50,000		58,389				50,000		53,074		0.0%				55,000		66,505		10.0%				58,000		74,292		5.5%				60,000		54,950		3.4%				60,000		108,088		0.0%				60,000		0.0%		90,353		30,353		60,000		44,392		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Service Contracts		01-220-5241		11,500		10,911				11,500		13,662		0.0%				12,500		25,188		8.7%				13,500		6,415		8.0%				15,000		8,026		11.1%				13,300		12,631		-11.3%				13,300		0.0%		12,068		(1,232)		23,000		34,371		38,000		38,000		65.2%						38,000		38,000		38,000		38,000						15000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-220-5272		23,000		22,502				23,000		23,181		0.0%				23,000		20,281		0.0%				23,000		19,397		0.0%				25,000		25,785		8.7%				25,000		32,027		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		19,090		(5,910)		25,000		13,844		25,000		25,000		0.0%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-220-5291		3,500		3,505				3,500		3,530		0.0%				3,500		2,666		0.0%				3,500		2,669		0.0%				3,500		3,509		0.0%				3,500		3,496		0.0%				3,500		0.0%		3,500		0		3,500		2,909		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Employee Training		01-220-5306		40,000		24,839				65,000		66,984		62.5%				60,000		55,419		-7.7%				40,000		30,180		-33.3%				60,000		49,096		50.0%				60,000		52,370		0.0%				55,000		-8.3%		56,903		(3,097)		55,000		35,166		55,000		55,000		0.0%						55,000		55,000		55,000		50,000						0		0		0		(5,000)

		Other Professional Fees		01-220-5312		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		300		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				300		0		0.0%				4,800		1500.0%		4,788		4,488		4,800		4,788		4,800		4,800		0.0%						4,800		4,800		4,800		4,800

		Education Tuition		01-220-5320		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		1,107		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		10,000		0		10,000		7,460		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		0		0						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Telephone		01-220-5340		13,500		13,187				13,500		13,846		0.0%				13,500		13,168		0.0%				14,500		13,008		7.4%				15,000		9,033		3.4%				15,000		9,856		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		11,834		(3,166)		15,000		8,967		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Postage		01-220-5341		300		147				300		214		0.0%				300		284		0.0%				300		193		0.0%				300		64		0.0%				300		116		0.0%				300		0.0%		150		(150)		300		77		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Office Supplies		01-220-5420		2,200		2,536				2,200		2,245		0.0%				2,500		1,920		13.6%				2,500		1,089		0.0%				2,500		1,233		0.0%				2,500		2,117		0.0%				2,600		4.0%		1,959		(541)		2,500		1,451		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Computer Supplies		01-220-5421		6,000		6,370				6,000		2,812		0.0%				6,000		5,506		0.0%				6,000		1,393		0.0%				6,000		6,955		0.0%				6,000		466		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		3,399		(2,601)		4,000		1,203		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Duplicating Supplies		01-220-5423		300		120				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		265		0.0%				300		140		0.0%				300		0.0%		45		(255)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Custodial Supplies		01-220-5430		20,000		19,576				20,000		49,681		0.0%				20,000		35,812		0.0%				20,000		9,977		0.0%				15,000		12,009		-25.0%				15,000		14,755		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		12,504		(2,496)		16,000		10,274		16,000		16,000		0.0%						16,000		16,000		16,000		16,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-220-5433		11,000		6,287				11,000		7,660		0.0%				11,000		5,224		0.0%				11,000		6,572		0.0%				15,000		16,423		36.4%				15,000		18,237		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		18,960		3,960		15,000		8,916		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Medical Supplies		01-220-5501		3,850		3,252				3,850		4,843		0.0%				4,500		3,753		16.9%				6,000		6,828		33.3%				6,000		4,577		0.0%				6,000		3,644		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		5,745		(255)		6,000		3,136		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Fighting Supplies		01-220-5580		21,600		17,450				21,600		23,607		0.0%				21,600		21,658		0.0%				21,600		19,222		0.0%				21,600		19,630		0.0%				13,034		8,923		-39.7%				13,034		0.0%		14,322		1,288		13,100		13,818		13,100		13,100		0.0%						13,100		13,100		13,100		13,100

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-220-5585		31,000		64,535				31,000		32,321		0.0%				31,000		26,494		0.0%				31,000		14,131		0.0%				31,000		30,775		0.0%				31,000		75,824		0.0%				31,000		0.0%		43,241		12,241		31,000		18,700		31,000		31,000		0.0%						31,000		31,000		31,000		31,000

		In-State Travel		01-220-5710		1,500		1,173				1,500		1,139		0.0%				1,500		129		0.0%				1,500		2		0.0%				1,500		28		0.0%				1,500		130		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		3		(1,497)		700		341		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Dues & Publications		01-220-5730		4,500		4,365				5,350		1,524		18.9%				5,350		3,003		0.0%				5,350		3,136		0.0%				5,500		2,876		2.8%				5,500		3,447		0.0%				5,500		0.0%		2,767		(2,733)		5,500		3,731		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Miscellaneous		01-220-5797		300		269				300		370		0.0%				300		121		0.0%				300		46		0.0%				300		25,000		0.0%				94,300		98,635		31333.3%				500		-99.5%		806		(93,494)		1,050		808		1,050		1,050		0.0%						1,050		1,050		1,050		1,050

		Machinery & Equipment		01-220-5884		5,000		13,114				5,000		514		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				5,000		3,031		0.0%				5,000		3,367		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		3,500		(1,500)		5,000		57		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Transfer Equipment Replacement		01-220-5966		107,500		107,500				107,500		107,500		0.0%				107,500		107,500		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		$   - 0		0		0		0		0										0		0		0		0

		Total Fire Department				$   3,610,467		$   3,610,228				$   3,795,690		$   3,744,138		5.1%				$   3,907,590		$   3,923,113		2.9%				$   4,242,675		$   4,406,364		8.6%				$   4,566,550		$   4,529,620		7.6%				$   4,881,434		$   5,042,366		6.9%				$   4,889,140		0.2%		$   4,708,854		$   (172,580)		$   4,932,811		$   2,926,672		$   4,947,710		$   4,867,710		-1.3%						$   4,867,710		$   4,867,710		$   4,857,710		$   4,852,710



		Regional Dispatch Center (230)

		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		01-230-5665																										$   - 0								$   - 0								$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   280,000		$   279,609		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000		69.6%						$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement


		Total Regional Dispatch Center																												$   - 0								$   - 0								$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   280,000		$   279,609		$   475,000		$   475,000		69.6%						$   475,000		$   475,000		$   475,000		$   475,000



		Building (241)

		Salaries 		01-241-5110		$   138,123		$   152,003				$   180,999		$   180,631		31.0%				$   185,930		$   177,630		2.7%				$   213,505		$   199,775		14.8%				$   190,936		$   202,621		-10.6%				$   205,095		$   213,069		7.4%				$   251,642		22.7%		$   225,459		$   20,364		$   247,149		$   145,100		$   237,638		$   237,638		-3.8%						$   237,638		$   237,638		$   237,638		$   237,638

		Overtime		01-241-5130		26,000		13,797				0		0		-100.0%				0		784		0.0%				0		537		0.0%				1,000		550		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		4,000		180		2,000		0		-100.0%						2,000		0		0		0						0		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-241-5140		750		775				775		875		3.3%				875		875		12.9%				875		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		950		950		850		0		950		950		11.8%						950		950		950		950

		Uniform Allowance		01-241-5190		500		220				500		330		0.0%				500		443		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		340		0.0%				500		500		0.0%				500		0.0%		450		(50)		500		200		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Employee Training		01-241-5306		400		400				400		410		0.0%				400		250		0.0%				400		285		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		1,380		0.0%				400		0.0%		400		0		400		270		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Office Supplies		01-241-5420		2,300		1,627				2,300		1,182		0.0%				2,300		1,151		0.0%				2,300		1,172		0.0%				1,500		1,380		-34.8%				2,300		1,994		53.3%				2,300		0.0%		1,848		(452)		2,300		246		2,300		1,800		-21.7%						1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-241-5712		3,000		4,220				3,000		3,601		0.0%				3,000		3,432		0.0%				3,000		5,312		0.0%				4,000		3,931		33.3%				4,000		4,085		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		4,635		635		4,000		2,621		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Dues & Publications		01-241-5730		400		400				400		1,160		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				400		525		0.0%				0		365		-100.0%				400		300		0.0%				400		0.0%		100		(300)		400		0		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Total Building 				$   171,473		$   173,442				$   188,374		$   188,189		9.9%				$   193,405		$   184,965		2.7%				$   220,980		$   207,606		14.3%				$   198,336		$   209,187		-10.2%				$   213,695		$   221,328		7.7%				$   260,242		21.8%		$   233,842		$   20,147		$   259,599		$   148,617		$   248,188		$   245,688		-5.4%						$   247,688		$   245,688		$   245,688		$   245,688



		Plumbing & Gas (242)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-242-5120		$   28,000		$   25,423				$   28,000		$   28,384		0.0%				$   29,012		$   26,841		3.6%				$   32,017		$   27,913		10.4%				$   29,578		$   29,233		-7.6%				$   30,977		$   32,702		4.7%				$   30,314		-2.1%		$   30,314		$   (663)		$   34,194		$   20,149		$   35,222		$   35,222		3.0%						$   35,222		$   35,222		$   35,222		$   35,222

		Uniform Allowance		01-242-5190		200		197				200		0		0.0%				200		130		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		168		0.0%				200		200		0.0%				200		0.0%		180		(20)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Employee Training		01-242-5306		600		325				600		304		0.0%				600		429		0.0%				600		244		0.0%				400		50		-33.3%				600		510		50.0%				600		0.0%		365		(235)		600		310		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Office Supplies		01-242-5420		400		183				400		275		0.0%				400		310		0.0%				400		165		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				1,600		639		0.0%				1,600		0.0%		215		(1,385)		300		285		300		200		-33.3%						200		200		200		200						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-242-5712		2,000		1,873				2,000		2,062		0.0%				2,000		2,113		0.0%				2,000		2,225		0.0%				2,500		1,958		25.0%				2,500		2,129		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,265		(235)		2,500		1,180		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Dues & Publications		01-242-5730		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		60		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				100		50		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		100		75		100		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Total Plumbing & Gas				$   31,300		$   28,001				$   31,300		$   31,025		0.0%				$   32,312		$   29,823		3.2%				$   35,317		$   30,607		9.3%				$   32,678		$   31,409		-7.5%				$   35,977		$   36,230		10.1%				$   35,314		-1.8%		$   33,339		$   (2,638)		$   37,894		$   22,000		$   38,922		$   38,722		2.2%						$   38,722		$   38,722		$   38,722		$   38,722



		Sealer of Weights (244)

		Service Contracts		01-244-5241		$   6,500		$   7,000				$   7,000		$   7,000		7.7%				$   7,000		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		21.4%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		0.0%		$   8,500		$   - 0		$   8,500		$   11,000		$   12,500		$   12,500		47.1%						$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500						4000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Total Sealer of Weights				$   6,500		$   7,000				$   7,000		$   7,000		7.7%				$   7,000		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		21.4%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		0.0%		$   8,500		$   - 0		$   8,500		$   11,000		$   12,500		$   12,500		47.1%						$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500



		Wiring (245)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-245-5120		$   31,800		$   34,754				$   33,000		$   34,527		3.8%				$   35,192		$   29,231		6.6%				$   34,648		$   29,760		-1.5%				$   30,990		$   30,737		-10.6%				$   32,430		$   35,066		4.6%				$   33,075		2.0%		$   33,818		$   1,389		$   31,220		$   19,133		$   36,608		$   36,608		17.3%						$   36,608		$   36,608		$   36,608		$   36,608

		Uniform Allowance		01-245-5190		200		162				200		0		0.0%				200		139		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		154		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		180		(20)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-245-5306		225		0				225		0		0.0%				225		225		0.0%				225		95		0.0%				225		0		0.0%				300		0		33.3%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Office Supplies		01-245-5420		300		208				300		75		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		335		0.0%				300		29		0.0%				1,500		354		400.0%				1,500		0.0%		275		(1,225)		500		0		500		250		-50.0%						250		250		250		250						(250)		(250)		(250)		(250)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-245-5712		1,500		1,992				1,600		2,096		6.7%				1,600		2,686		0.0%				2,000		2,609		25.0%				2,500		2,414		25.0%				2,500		2,676		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,960		460		2,600		1,413		2,600		2,600		0.0%						2,600		2,600		2,600		2,600

		Dues & Publications				100		109				100		0		0.0%				100		99		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Wiring				$   34,125		$   37,225				$   35,425		$   36,698		3.8%				$   37,617		$   32,380		6.2%				$   37,473		$   32,799		-0.4%				$   34,215		$   33,334		-8.7%				$   37,030		$   38,096		8.2%				$   37,675		1.7%		$   37,233		$   204		$   34,620		$   20,546		$   40,008		$   39,458		14.0%						$   39,458		$   39,458		$   39,458		$   39,458



		Emergency Management (291)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-291-5120		$   2,600		$   2,600				$   2,600		$   2,600		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		3.8%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,800		3.7%		$   2,800		$   100		$   2,800		$   - 0		$   2,800		$   2,800		0.0%						$   2,800		$   2,800		$   2,800		$   2,800

		Service Contracts		01-291-5241		37,150		37,150				37,150		33,553		0.0%				37,150		36,335		0.0%				37,150		23,304		0.0%				22,000		13,819		-40.8%				22,700		8,181		3.2%				8,500		-62.6%		8,535		(14,165)		8,500		6,000		8,500		8,500		0.0%						8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500

		Equipment Rental				200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Radio Maintenance & Repair		01-291-5272																		0								0								0						0		0		0.0%				8,000		0.0%		4,653		4,653		8,000		0		8,000		8,000		0.0%						8,000		8,000		8,000		8,000

		Office Supplies		01-291-5420		100		75				100		100		0.0%				100		110		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Computer Supplies		01-291-5421		100		111				100		66		0.0%				110		0		10.0%				110		145		0.0%				110		40		0.0%				110		100		0.0%				110		0.0%		0		(110)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Medical Supplies		01-291-5501		100		0				100		1,895		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		115		0.0%				100		(102)		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		100		0		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-291-5583		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		132		0.0%				100		102		0.0%				300		0		200.0%				300		89		0.0%				300		0.0%		176		(124)		600		126		600		100		-83.3%						100		100		100		100						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Miscellaneous Expenses		01-291-5797		0		0				0		2,562		0.0%				0		61		0.0%				200		132		0.0%				50		0		-75.0%				50		0		0.0%				200		300.0%		44		(6)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Emergency Management				$   40,350		$   39,936				$   40,350		$   40,776		0.0%				$   40,460		$   39,338		0.3%				$   40,460		$   26,498		0.0%				$   25,360		$   16,456		-37.3%				$   26,060		$   11,171		2.8%				$   20,110		-22.8%		$   16,208		$   (9,852)		$   20,000		$   6,126		$   20,000		$   19,500		-2.5%						$   19,500		$   19,500		$   19,500		$   19,500



		Animal Control (292)

		Salaries		01-292-5110		$   41,168		$   38,449				$   42,424		$   43,788		3.1%				$   43,680		$   41,580		3.0%				$   43,680		$   42,297		0.0%				$   46,355		$   25,568		6.1%				$   47,739		$   43,151		3.0%				$   61,501		28.8%		$   59,502		$   11,763		$   63,042		$   27,832		$   60,901		$   60,301		-4.3%						$   60,301		$   60,301		$   60,301		$   60,301						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-292-5120		10,500		9,922				12,000		7,519		14.3%				14,500		8,771		20.8%				14,500		160		0.0%				0		4,626		-100.0%				11,213		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(11,213)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-292-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				3,910				2,000		8,756		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Uniform Allowance		01-292-5190		750		730				750		550		0.0%				850		438		13.3%				850		234		0.0%				850		597		0.0%				850		787		0.0%				850		0.0%		1,000		150		850		892		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-292-5240		1,000		796				1,200		524		20.0%				2,500		2,666		108.3%				2,500		1,126		0.0%				2,500		993		0.0%				2,500		33,784		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,773		273		3,000		3,966		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Service Contracts		01-292-5241		0		0				0		0		0.0%				10,000		3,096		0.0%				10,000		2,373		0.0%				15,000		2,337		50.0%				15,000		4,518		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		2,398		(12,602)		10,000		2,308		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance				150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-292-5306		500		150				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				1,000		0		100.0%				500		0		-50.0%				1,000		600		100.0%				1,000		0.0%		600		(400)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Animal Control Telephone		01-292-5340		900		0				900		453		0.0%				900		463		0.0%				900		558		0.0%				700		603		-22.2%				700		551		0.0%				700		0.0%		693		(7)		750		314		750		750		0.0%						750		750		750		750

		Office Supplies		01-292-5420		400		0				400		400		0.0%				400		68		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		157		0.0%				500		25.0%		0		(400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-292-5583		400		0				400		0		0.0%				400		455		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		431		0.0%				400		3,349		0.0%				2,400		500.0%		354		(46)		2,400		1,354		2,400		1,400		-41.7%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-292-5730		60		0				60		0		0.0%				60		0		0.0%				200		0		233.3%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0								0.0%

		Total Animal Control				$   55,828		$   50,047				$   58,784		$   53,234		5.3%				$   73,940		$   57,537		25.8%				$   74,580		$   46,748		0.9%				$   67,055		$   35,154		-10.1%				$   80,152		$   86,897		19.5%				$   89,801		12.0%		$   71,231		$   (12,831)		$   82,542		$   45,421		$   80,401		$   78,801		-4.5%						$   78,801		$   78,801		$   78,801		$   78,801



		Total Public Safety				$   8,040,311		$   8,181,324				$   8,328,930		$   8,378,651		3.6%				$   8,955,076		$   8,660,574		7.5%				$   9,357,885		$   9,494,429		4.5%				$   9,765,944		$   9,663,303		4.4%				$   10,316,373		$   10,612,648		5.6%				$   10,741,188		4.1%		$   10,483,106		$   162,823		$   11,290,232		$   6,879,446		$   11,643,627		$   11,526,518		2.09%						$   11,560,276		$   11,526,517		$   11,496,689		$   11,449,689



		Schools/Education (300)

		Net School Spending Appropriation		01-300-5100		$   28,750,000		$   28,741,345				$   29,350,000		$   29,350,000		2.1%				$   29,350,000		$   29,350,000		0.0%				$   30,550,000		$   30,550,000		4.1%				$   31,650,000		$   31,680,156		3.6%				$   32,850,000		$   32,808,454		3.8%				$   36,330,000		10.6%		$   36,330,000		$   3,480,000		$   38,926,213		$   19,171,650		$   39,968,700

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
See Net School Spending Sheet for Calculation
		$   39,293,700		0.9%						$   39,603,700		$   39,293,700		$   39,068,700		$   38,808,700						(365,000)		(675,000)		(900,000)		(1,160,000)

		Excludable Appropriation		01-300-5200		1,966,096		1,996,096				2,066,096		2,066,096		5.1%				2,320,000		2,320,000		12.3%				2,500,000		2,500,000		7.8%				2,700,000		2,621,804		8.0%				2,765,000		2,776,895		2.4%				2,900,000		4.9%		2,895,932		130,932		2,979,000		1,680,244		3,144,684		3,144,684		5.6%						3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684

		GLTHS - Assessment		01-301-5321		4,150,187		4,150,187				4,499,380		4,505,414		8.4%				4,501,765		4,464,544		0.1%				4,498,796		4,498,796		-0.1%				4,650,000		4,682,155		3.4%				4,615,297		4,553,722		-0.7%				4,911,236		6.4%		4,911,236		295,939		5,070,000		3,071,498		5,880,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
46 Students * $11,085.54 = $509,935.3 *1.04 = $530,332.71 - email received as these additional students were not included in the FY24 Budget.  Increase for FY25 has to increase at 5%, plus the additional students that were missed.

Increase budget per email $6,367,000 from Mike at  GLTHS		5,880,000		16.0%						5,880,000		5,880,000		5,880,000		5,880,000

		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		01-301-5330		221,213		221,213				235,124		235,124		6.3%				187,534		187,534		-20.2%				169,572		169,572		-9.6%				175,000		158,213		3.2%				185,000		161,111		5.7%				292,157		57.9%		292,157		107,157		304,000		168,764		322,240		322,240		6.0%						322,240		322,240		322,240		322,240

		Essex Aggie - Assessment		01-303-5322		146,000		70,796				85,000		46,443		-41.8%				50,000		31,126		-41.2%				60,000		15,259		20.0%				20,000		17,649		-66.7%				20,000		20,853		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		18,766		(1,234)		15,000		20,405		20,000		20,000		33.3%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		01-303-5331		28,000		16,538				20,000		15,000		-28.6%				20,000		9,028		0.0%				30,000		2,500		50.0%				15,000		2,381		-50.0%				15,000		4,070		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		1,750		(13,250)		2,000		1,750		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Total Schools/Education				$   35,261,496		$   35,196,175				$   36,255,600		$   36,218,077		2.8%				$   36,429,299		$   36,362,232		0.5%				$   37,808,368		$   37,736,127		3.8%				$   39,210,000		$   39,162,358		3.7%				$   40,450,297		$   40,325,105		3.2%				$   44,468,393		9.9%		$   44,449,841		$   3,999,544		$   47,296,213		$   24,114,311		$   49,337,624		$   48,662,624		2.9%						$   48,972,624		$   48,662,624		$   48,437,624		$   48,177,624



		Engineering (410)

		Salaries		01-410-5110		$   184,136		$   187,035				$   191,483		$   191,483		4.0%				$   196,665		$   196,658		2.7%				$   200,324		$   204,366		1.9%				$   206,898		$   184,501		3.3%				$   245,864		$   229,709		18.8%				$   244,782		-0.4%		$   190,865		$   (54,999)		$   166,403		$   43,767		$   156,153		$   156,153		-6.2%						$   156,153		$   156,153		$   156,153		$   156,153						0		0		0		0

		Longevity		01-410-5140		950		975				950		975		0.0%				975		975		2.6%				975		1,200		0.0%				1,200		1,200		23.1%				1,200		1,200		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,200		0		1,250		1,200		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Service Contracts		01-410-5241		5,000		4,275				6,000		4,275		20.0%				6,000		4,275		0.0%				6,000		4,295		0.0%				6,000		4,979		0.0%				6,000		4,979		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		79,134		73,134		8,000		5,390		23,000		23,000		187.5%						23,000		23,000		23,000		23,000						15000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Advertising		01-410-5301		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-410-5306		800		0				800		225		0.0%				800		85		0.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		3,750		0.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		0		(800)		1,000		664		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		0						0		0		0		(1,000)

		Printing & Binding		01-410-5342		1,000		0				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		752		0.0%				100		0		-90.0%				1,000		0		900.0%				1,000		3,764		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,073		73		1,000		200		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		200						(500)		(500)		(500)		(800)

		Office Supplies		01-410-5420		900		0				900		111		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		70		0.0%				900		140		0.0%				900		395		0.0%				900		0.0%		0		(900)		500		28		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		200						0		0		0		(300)

		Duplicating Supplies		01-410-5423		1,000		0				1,000		657		0.0%				1,000		274		0.0%				1,000		450		0.0%				1,000		67		0.0%				1,000		265		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		R & M - Equipment		01-410-5433		750		945				750		0		0.0%				1,000		0		33.3%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		645		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		0						0		0		0		(500)

		Supplies				600		0				600		0		0.0%				600		39		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0.0%		0		(600)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-410-5583		200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		200		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		64		0.0%				200		82		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Auto Allowance		01-410-5712		2,000		733				2,000		522		0.0%				2,000		793		0.0%				2,000		479		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		269		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		500		0		500		200		-60.0%						200		200		200		200						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-410-5884		2,500		3,457				2,500		4,385		0.0%				4,200		5,036		68.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				11,200		0		0.0%				29,200

tc={6C0C4453-DB87-4EA5-BEEE-81F77F36A2D9}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500		160.7%		6,410		(4,790)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		0						0		0		0		(3,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-410-5730		200		0				200		150		0.0%				200		260		0.0%				200		154		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		214		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Total Engineering				$   200,186		$   197,420				$   208,533		$   202,783		4.2%				$   215,690		$   209,347		3.4%				$   214,249		$   211,014		-0.7%				$   221,948		$   195,346		3.6%				$   272,114		$   240,877		22.6%				$   289,032		6.2%		$   278,682		$   6,568		$   182,553		$   51,249		$   187,303		$   186,103		1.9%						$   186,103		$   186,103		$   186,103		$   181,003



		Public Works (420)

		Salaries		01-420-5110		$   158,113		$   166,823				$   163,647		$   180,606		3.5%				$   168,005		$   171,332		2.7%				$   171,332		$   178,105		2.0%				$   238,235		$   182,660		39.0%				$   183,584		$   189,888		-22.9%				$   202,274		10.2%		$   202,006		$   18,422		$   208,918		$   132,582		$   216,006		$   216,006		3.4%						$   216,006		$   216,006		$   216,006		$   216,006

		Part-Time Salaries		01-420-5120		12,700		13,209				12,700		12,881		0.0%				13,400		13,462		5.5%				13,400		13,759		0.0%				13,400		14,388		0.0%				13,400		14,547		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(13,400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-420-5130																										0								0								0						2,000				2,810				2,000		1,874		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-420-5140		1,125		1,175				1,175		1,175		4.4%				1,175		1,175		0.0%				1,175		1,250		0.0%				1,250		1,250		6.4%				1,250		1,250		0.0%				1,250		0.0%		1,250		0		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Electricity		01-420-5210		13,000		9,868				13,000		9,512		0.0%				13,000		11,230		0.0%				13,000		8,606		0.0%				13,000		9,549		0.0%				13,000		16,835		0.0%				14,375		10.6%		7,354		(5,646)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-420-5212		12,500		8,999				12,500		14,893		0.0%				12,500		10,869		0.0%				12,500		8,369		0.0%				12,500		7,179		0.0%				12,500		11,162		0.0%				12,500		0.0%		11,372		(1,128)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-420-5230		900		543				900		870		0.0%				900		858		0.0%				900		853		0.0%				900		964		0.0%				900		818		0.0%				900		0.0%		1,611		711		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-420-5231		1,000		560				1,000		958		0.0%				1,000		899		0.0%				1,000		1,048		0.0%				1,000		1,101		0.0%				1,000		750		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		750		(250)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-420-5241		1,500		630				1,500		5,073		0.0%				1,500		1,190		0.0%				1,500		1,216		0.0%				1,500		1,860		0.0%				1,500		1,430		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		2,111		611		1,500		1,715		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-420-5291		2,500		3,883				2,500		3,213		0.0%				4,000		2,220		60.0%				4,000		2,552		0.0%				4,000		2,396		0.0%				4,000		855		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		3,696		(304)		5,000		3,700		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Advertising		01-420-5301		2,000		2,084				2,000		2,481		0.0%				2,000		2,007		0.0%				2,000		3,256		0.0%				2,000		2,579		0.0%				2,000		2,866		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		2,332		332		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Employee Training		01-420-5306		350		165				350		173		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		102		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		0.0%		102		(248)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-420-5340		2,900		2,478				2,900		2,205		0.0%				2,900		2,200		0.0%				2,900		2,189		0.0%				2,900		2,214		0.0%				2,900		2,205		0.0%				2,900		0.0%		2,076		(824)		3,200		2,300		3,200		2,200		-31.3%						2,200		2,200		2,200		2,200						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Postage		01-420-5341		500		257				500		259		0.0%				500		211		0.0%				500		203		0.0%				200		133		-60.0%				500		58		150.0%				200		-60.0%		25		(475)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-420-5420		3,000		2,833				3,000		2,305		0.0%				3,000		1,939		0.0%				3,000		5,565		0.0%				2,000		1,587		-33.3%				3,000		1,962		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		1,791		(1,209)		2,800		1,291		2,800		2,000		-28.6%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(800)		(800)		(800)		(800)

		Computer Supplies		01-420-5421		500		200				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		191		0.0%				100		-80.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Duplicating Supplies		01-420-5423		550		287				550		237		0.0%				550		353		0.0%				550		562		0.0%				550		250		0.0%				550		289		0.0%				200		-63.6%		268		(282)		400		300		400		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(400)		(400)		(400)		(400)

		Building Maintenance		01-420-5430		6,500		4,576				6,500		21,669		0.0%				6,500		6,271		0.0%				6,500		6,105		0.0%				6,500		5,878		0.0%				6,500		8,002		0.0%				6,500		0.0%		7,453		953		6,500		4,185		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Dues & Publications				425		0				425		50		0.0%				425		0		0.0%				425		0		0.0%				225		0		-47.1%				425		0		88.9%				100		-76.5%		0		(425)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Machinery & Equipment		01-420-5884		2,500		3,457				2,500		4,385		0.0%				4,200		5,036		68.0%				4,200		4,702		0.0%				5,000		4,864		19.0%				4,200		5,130		-16.0%				4,200		0.0%		4,797		597		4,200		4,000		4,200		4,200		0.0%						4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200

		Total Public Works				$   222,563		$   222,027				$   228,147		$   262,945		2.5%				$   236,405		$   231,252		3.6%				$   239,732		$   238,442		1.4%				$   306,010		$   238,851		27.6%				$   252,059		$   258,239		-17.6%				$   259,349		2.9%		$   251,805		$   (3,063)		$   237,968		$   155,198		$   245,056		$   240,856		1.2%						$   240,856		$   240,856		$   240,856		$   240,856



		Highway Maintenance (421)

		Salaries 		01-421-5110		$   824,785		$   703,021				$   885,612		$   823,473		7.4%				$   917,990		$   874,110		3.7%				$   833,905		$   847,439		-9.2%				$   933,408		$   825,449		11.9%				$   984,876		$   904,956		5.5%				$   967,728		-1.7%		$   896,720		$   (88,156)		$   973,943		$   541,148		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		3.0%						$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401						0		0		0		0

		Part-Time Salaries		01-421-5120																										0								0								0						0				6,016				5,000		2,992		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Overtime		01-421-5130																																																20,000				36,337				23,000		15,184		23,000		23,000		0.0%						23,000		23,000		13,000		13,000						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Longevity		01-421-5140		10,400		9,950				10,100		10,100		-2.9%				11,150		10,250		10.4%				11,000		8,750		-1.3%				8,750		8,750		-20.5%				8,850		7,850		1.1%				7,050		-20.3%		6,050		(2,800)		3,900		3,900		3,950		3,950		1.3%						3,950		3,950		3,950		3,950

		Service Contracts		01-421-5241		77,000		9,285				77,000		2,860		0.0%				77,000		53,818		0.0%				77,000		59,720		0.0%				77,000		70,595		0.0%				77,000		8,936		0.0%				62,000		-19.5%		43,581		(33,419)		62,000		22,041		62,000		47,000		-24.2%						62,000		47,000		47,000		47,000						0		(15,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)

		Equipment Rental		01-421-5271		6,000		1,003				6,000		3,292		0.0%				6,000		8,536		0.0%				6,000		909		0.0%				6,000		9,737		0.0%				6,000		7,564		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		912		(5,088)		6,000		860		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-421-5272		2,800		0				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		5,084		0.0%				2,800		0.0%		0		(2,800)		2,800		0		2,800		2,800		0.0%						2,800		2,800		2,800		2,800

		Employee Training		01-421-5306		400		0				400		0		0.0%				400		615		0.0%				400		320		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0.0%		0		(400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-421-5312		20,750		650				20,750		885		0.0%				20,750		830		0.0%				20,750		1,154		0.0%				20,750		1,240		0.0%				20,750		28,545		0.0%				15,750		-24.1%		1,433		(19,317)		10,000		565		10,000		2,000		-80.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(8,000)		(8,000)		(8,000)		(8,000)

		R & M - Equipment		01-421-5433		2,000		1,850				2,000		889		0.0%				2,000		2,973		0.0%				2,000		5,971		0.0%				2,000		265,138		0.0%				2,000		27,231		0.0%				18,000		800.0%		17,919		15,919		18,000		3,800		18,000		18,000		0.0%						18,000		18,000		18,000		18,000

		Maintenance Materials		01-421-5533		185,000		183,563				185,000		102,193		0.0%				185,000		88,900		0.0%				185,000		127,088		0.0%				150,000		41,790		-18.9%				228,000		229,322		52.0%				150,000		-34.2%		89,150		(138,850)		97,000		42,675		97,000		97,000		0.0%						97,000		97,000		97,000		97,000

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-421-5583		7,500		11,210				7,500		8,439		0.0%				7,500		6,374		0.0%				7,500		7,526		0.0%				7,500		9,643		0.0%				7,500		33,711		0.0%				10,000		33.3%		16,013		8,513		15,000		11,771		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Uniforms & Assessorial		01-421-5585		7,000		7,102				10,000		12,208		42.9%				10,600		10,579		6.0%				10,600		12,045		0.0%				15,100		14,502		42.5%				15,100		24,155		0.0%				20,400		35.1%		21,753		6,653		20,400		17,503		20,400		20,400		0.0%						20,400		20,400		20,400		20,400

		Miscellaneous		01-421-5797		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		394		-100.0%				0		1,454		0.0%				0		0.0%		103		103		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Traffic Control 		01-421-5801		13,000		7,447				13,000		9,761		0.0%				18,000		14,711		38.5%				18,000		7,962		0.0%				18,000		11,271		0.0%				18,000		19,667		0.0%				20,000		11.1%		17,802		(198)		20,000		16,307		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Other Improvements		01-421-5856		7,000		0				7,000		4,800		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		5,025		0.0%				7,000		0.0%		154		(6,846)		5,000		2,200		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		0		0						0		0		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-421-5884		0		29,673				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0				0.0%				0		27,572		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Highway Maintenance				$   1,163,735		$   964,754				$   1,227,262		$   978,900		5.5%				$   1,266,290		$   1,071,696		3.2%				$   1,182,055		$   1,078,884		-6.7%				$   1,248,708		$   1,286,081		5.6%				$   1,378,276		$   1,303,502		10.4%				$   1,307,128		-5.2%		$   1,153,942		$   (266,687)		$   1,262,043		$   680,945		$   1,291,551		$   1,263,551		0.1%						$   1,278,551		$   1,263,551		$   1,248,551		$   1,248,551



		Snow & Ice (423)

		Overtime Salaries		01-423-5110		$   125,000		$   176,508				$   125,000		$   206,219		0.0%				$   193,344		$   193,344		54.7%				$   125,000		$   144,261		-35.3%				$   125,000		$   139,988		0.0%				$   125,000		$   244,985		0.0%				$   210,000		68.0%		$   187,939		$   62,939		$   150,000		$   100,270		$   150,000		$   150,000		0.0%						$   150,000		$   150,000		$   150,000		$   150,000

		Service Contracts		01-423-5241		1,400		5,075				1,400		26,925		0.0%				1,400		3,070		0.0%				1,400		1,918		0.0%				1,400		1,495		0.0%				1,400		1,495		0.0%				1,400		0.0%		1,695		295		1,400		3,194		1,400		1,400		0.0%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400

		Equipment Rental		01-423-5271		175,000		499,420				175,000		413,444		0.0%				248,120		245,550		41.8%				175,000		276,055		-29.5%				175,000		301,658		0.0%				700,000		398,218		300.0%				175,000		-75.0%		170,315		(529,685)		175,000		167,213		175,000		175,000		0.0%						175,000		175,000		175,000		175,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-423-5433		30,000		122,765				30,000		105,359		0.0%				173,536		173,536		478.5%				30,000		94,372		-82.7%				30,000		97,277		0.0%				30,000		127,437		0.0%				30,000		0.0%		47,144		17,144		30,000		59,314		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		Ice Chemicals		01-423-5531		160,000		465,834				160,000		302,838		0.0%				160,000		227,405		0.0%				160,000		278,175		0.0%				160,000		248,196		0.0%				160,000		307,648		0.0%				160,000		0.0%		240,907		80,907		160,000		350,061		200,000		200,000		25.0%						200,000		200,000		200,000		200,000

		Maintenance Materials		01-423-5533		40,000		0				40,000		1,692		0.0%				40,000		5,095		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0.0%		0		(40,000)		40,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Machinery & Equipment		01-423-5884		31,600		0				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0.0%		0		(31,600)		31,600		8,790		31,600		31,600		0.0%						31,600		31,600		31,600		31,600

		Total Snow & Ice				$   563,000		$   1,269,602				$   563,000		$   1,056,477		0.0%				$   848,000		$   848,000		50.6%				$   563,000		$   794,781		-33.6%				$   563,000		$   788,613		0.0%				$   1,088,000		$   1,079,783		93.3%				$   648,000		-40.4%		$   648,000		$   (440,000)		$   588,000		$   688,841		$   588,000		$   588,000		0.0%						$   588,000		$   588,000		$   588,000		$   588,000



		Street Lighting (424)

		Electricity		01-424-5210		$   160,000		$   146,010				$   160,000		$   126,570		0.0%				$   162,400		$   102,778		1.5%				$   150,000		$   91,576		-7.6%				$   110,000		$   89,985		-26.7%				$   110,000		$   81,136		0.0%				$   110,000		0.0%		$   66,705		$   (43,295)		$   90,000		$   20,351		$   90,000		$   90,000		0.0%						$   90,000		$   90,000		$   90,000		$   90,000

		R & M Equipment		01-424-5433		14,000		11,599				12,000		23,365		-14.3%				12,000		10,814		0.0%				25,000		30,346		108.3%				10,000		16,023		-60.0%				10,000		25,341		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		45,626		35,626		15,000		27,826		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Total Street Lighting				$   174,000		$   157,609				$   172,000		$   149,935		-1.1%				$   174,400		$   113,592		1.4%				$   175,000		$   121,922		0.3%				$   120,000		$   106,008		-31.4%				$   120,000		$   106,477		0.0%				$   120,000		0.0%		$   112,331		$   (7,669)		$   105,000		$   48,177		$   105,000		$   105,000		0.0%						$   105,000		$   105,000		$   100,000		$   100,000



		Tree Department (428)

		Salaries		01-428-5110		$   187,115		$   186,880				$   193,316		$   197,876		3.3%				$   197,774		$   204,156		2.3%				$   198,412		$   176,368		0.3%				$   166,206		$   201,259		-16.2%				$   226,141		$   239,421		36.1%				$   229,653		1.6%		$   224,072		$   (2,069)		$   237,598		$   146,977		$   246,271		$   189,799		-20.1%						$   246,271		$   189,799		$   189,799		$   189,799						0		(56,472)		(56,472)		(56,472)

		Overtime		01-428-5130																																								$   - 0		0						5,025		%		14,818				5,000		4,952		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-428-5140		2,850		2,250				2,250		2,250		-21.1%				2,250		2,250		0.0%				2,250		2,250		0.0%				1,100		1,100		-51.1%				1,150		1,150		4.5%				1,150		0.0%		1,150		0		1,150		1,150		1,150		1,150		0.0%						1,150		1,150		1,150		1,150

		Electricity		01-428-5210		1,350		464				1,350		541		0.0%				1,350		1,058		0.0%				1,350		2,075		0.0%				1,350		2,558		0.0%				1,350		4,228		0.0%				3,850		185.2%		2,769		1,419		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-428-5212		4,700		2,821				4,700		4,349		0.0%				4,700		3,073		0.0%				4,700		2,409		0.0%				4,700		2,345		0.0%				4,700		3,199		0.0%				4,700		0.0%		2,740		(1,960)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-428-5230		300		276				300		276		0.0%				300		281		0.0%				300		290		0.0%				300		400		0.0%				300		399		0.0%				300		0.0%		252		(48)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-428-5231		520		560				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		750		0.0%				520		0.0%		600		80		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-428-5240		5,500		4,293				5,500		4,189		0.0%				5,500		3,842		0.0%				5,500		4,460		0.0%				5,500		1,184		0.0%				5,500		10,265		0.0%				5,500		0.0%		2,333		(3,167)		5,500		6,599		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Service Contracts		01-428-5241		10,000		6,418				10,000		3,000		0.0%				10,000		8,779		0.0%				10,000		675		0.0%				10,000		27,520		0.0%				10,000		13,400		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		3,400		(6,600)		15,000		7,000		15,000		10,000		-33.3%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Custodial Supplies		01-428-5430		3,300		0				3,300		505		0.0%				3,300		1,180		0.0%				3,300		1,052		0.0%				3,300		1,877		0.0%				3,300		424		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		1,116		(2,184)		3,300		350		3,300		2,300		-30.3%						2,300		2,300		2,300		2,300						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		R & M - Equipment		01-428-5433		4,000		2,631				4,000		3,230		0.0%				4,000		2,289		0.0%				4,000		963		0.0%				4,000		4,891		0.0%				4,000		2,684		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		2,437		(1,563)		4,000		3,702		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Chemicals		01-428-5531		1,600		1,817				2,000		2,358		25.0%				2,000		2,224		0.0%				2,000		205		0.0%				2,000		613		0.0%				2,000		200		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		190		(1,810)		2,000		100		2,000		1,000		-50.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-428-5583		2,300		575				3,300		2,153		43.5%				3,300		2,140		0.0%				3,300		1,012		0.0%				3,300		1,567		0.0%				3,300		2,136		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		259		(3,041)		3,300		1,072		3,300		3,300		0.0%						3,300		3,300		3,300		3,300

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-428-5585		1,750		1,804				2,200		0		25.7%				2,400		2,311		9.1%				2,600		2,397		8.3%				2,600		3,071		0.0%				2,600		5,222		0.0%				5,000		92.3%		5,139		2,539		5,000		4,746		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-428-5884		1,500		0				1,500		1,500		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		1,086		0.0%				1,500		3,022		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,030		(470)		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Equipment Replacement		01-428-5966		12,000		12,000				12,000		12,000		0.0%				12,000		12,000		0.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Tree Department				$   238,785		$   222,789				$   246,236		$   234,827		3.1%				$   250,894		$   246,183		1.9%				$   239,732		$   194,756		-4.4%				$   206,376		$   250,071		-13.9%				$   266,361		$   286,499		29.1%				$   279,798		5.0%		$   262,305		$   (18,874)		$   283,348		$   178,148		$   292,021		$   228,549		-19.3%						$   285,021		$   228,549		$   226,549		$   226,549



		Vehicle Maintenance (429)

		Salaries		01-429-5110		$   155,884		$   149,011				$   162,282		$   163,259		4.1%				$   165,467		$   155,013		2.0%				$   166,253		$   176,396		0.5%				$   181,444		$   181,109		9.1%				$   186,789		$   191,928		2.9%				$   189,129		1.3%		$   198,045		$   11,257		$   189,904		$   120,516		$   197,420		$   197,420		4.0%						$   197,420		$   197,420		$   197,420		$   197,420

		Overtime		01-429-5130																										0								0								0						3,000				4,306				3,000		3,494		3,000		1,500		-50.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,500)		(1,500)		(1,500)		(1,500)

		Longevity		01-429-5140		1,750		1,850				2,000		2,000		14.3%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		2,050		0.0%				2,050		2,050		2.5%				2,050		2,050		0.0%				2,150		4.9%		2,150		100		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-429-5240		54,000		54,647				54,000		57,235		0.0%				54,000		54,169		0.0%				54,000		49,442		0.0%				54,000		44,862		0.0%				94,000		343,750		74.1%				38,000		-59.6%		59,103		(34,897)		63,000		57,822		63,000		63,000		0.0%						63,000		63,000		63,000		63,000

		Service Contracts		01-429-5241		900		1,141				900		1,128		0.0%				900		1,202		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		80		0.0%				900		520		0.0%				900		0.0%		595		(305)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-429-5306		500		195				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		150		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Equipment		01-429-5433		3,300		2,796				3,300		2,110		0.0%				3,300		2,330		0.0%				3,300		929		0.0%				3,300		4,049		0.0%				3,300		86,543		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		10,706		7,406		14,300		4,600		14,300		14,300		0.0%						14,300		14,300		14,300		14,300

		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		01-429-5480																										0								0								0						16,000		0.0%		9,930				16,000		8,545		16,000		16,000		0.0%						16,000		16,000		16,000		16,000

		Vehicle - Fuel		01-429-5481		230,000		148,576				230,000		232,356		0.0%				230,000		197,157		0.0%				230,000		172,140		0.0%				150,000		142,447		-34.8%				246,000		260,520		64.0%				275,000		11.8%		279,097		33,097		195,000		211,441		260,000		260,000		33.3%						260,000		260,000		260,000		260,000						65000		65,000		65,000		65,000

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-429-5583		7,300		6,493				7,300		6,395		0.0%				7,300		7,868		0.0%				7,300		14,416		0.0%				7,300		9,329		0.0%				7,300		14,199		0.0%				8,000		9.6%		9,516		2,216		12,300		11,311		12,300		12,300		0.0%						12,300		12,300		12,300		12,300

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-429-5585		1,800		1,627				1,900		2,267		5.6%				2,100		4,085		10.5%				5,000		5,085		138.1%				5,000		4,975		0.0%				5,000		4,926		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		6,027		1,027		5,000		4,925		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Total Vehicle Maintenance				$   455,434		$   366,336				$   462,182		$   466,750		1.5%				$   465,567		$   423,824		0.7%				$   469,253		$   420,458		0.8%				$   404,494		$   388,901		-13.8%				$   545,839		$   904,587		34.9%				$   540,979		-0.9%		$   579,476		$   19,401		$   499,504		$   423,655		$   572,020		$   570,520		14.2%						$   570,520		$   570,520		$   570,520		$   570,520



		Solid Waste 

		Salaries  		01-433-5120		$   8,000		$   7,218				$   8,000		$   6,248		0.0%				$   8,000		$   5,342		0.0%				$   8,000		$   6,588		0.0%				$   8,000		$   6,962		0.0%				$   8,000		$   8,196		0.0%				$   8,000		0.0%		$   20,250		$   12,250		$   11,000		$   5,911		$   12,100		$   12,100		10.0%						$   12,100		$   12,100		$   12,100		$   12,100

		Trash Collection		01-433-5292		1,865,000		1,849,192				1,873,052		1,936,600		0.4%				1,946,064		2,031,118		3.9%				2,300,000		2,367,460		18.2%				2,440,000		2,429,709		6.1%				2,667,911		2,463,876		9.3%				2,840,000		6.5%		2,855,097		187,186		3,145,000		1,769,044		3,533,105		3,463,105		10.1%						3,533,105		3,463,105		3,463,105		3,463,105						0		(70,000)		(70,000)		(70,000)

		Other Professional Services		01-433-5312		26,000		24,742				25,000		16,975		-3.8%				25,000		32,247		0.0%				25,000		32,655		0.0%				25,000		15,853		0.0%				25,000		15,088		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		21,708		(3,292)		40,000		0		40,000		15,000		-62.5%						40,000		15,000		15,000		15,000						0		(25,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)

		Total Solid Waste				$   1,899,000		$   1,881,152				$   1,906,052		$   1,959,823		0.4%				$   1,979,064		$   2,068,707		3.8%				$   2,333,000		$   2,406,703		17.9%				$   2,473,000		$   2,452,523		6.0%				$   2,700,911		$   2,487,160		9.2%				$   2,873,000		6.4%		$   2,897,055		$   196,144		$   3,196,000		$   1,774,955		$   3,585,205		$   3,490,205		9.2%						$   3,585,205		$   3,490,205		$   3,490,205		$   3,490,205



		Cemetery Division (491)

		Salaries 		01-491-5110		$   43,354		$   51,511				$   48,609		$   45,099		12.1%				$   47,772		$   50,122		-1.7%				$   50,330		$   61,614		5.4%				$   59,868		$   58,656		19.0%				$   80,588		$   70,377		34.6%				$   90,000		11.7%		$   54,578		$   (26,010)		$   54,829		$   34,294		$   56,689		$   56,689		3.4%						$   56,689		$   56,689		$   56,689		$   56,689

		Overtime		01-491-5130																										0								0								0						809				1,116				500		611		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Electricity/Heating Oil		01-491-5210		300		185				300		181		0.0%				300		202		0.0%				300		2,316		0.0%				300		2,028		0.0%				300		4,664		0.0%				2,300		666.7%		4,670		4,370		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-491-5240		1,000		88				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		1,668		0.0%				1,000		2,352		0.0%				1,000		28		0.0%				1,000		1,623		0.0%				3,000		200.0%		1,713		713		2,500		500		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Custodial Supplies		01-491-5430		1,000		145				10,000		1,289		900.0%				1,000		0		-90.0%				1,000		50		0.0%				1,000		138		0.0%				1,000		3		0.0%				1,100		10.0%		0		(1,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Equipment		01-491-5433		1,200		529				1,200		294		0.0%				1,200		397		0.0%				1,200		358		0.0%				1,200		220		0.0%				1,200		560		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		712		(489)		2,500		1,000		2,500		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Maintenance Materials		01-491-5533		1,800		956				1,800		1,455		0.0%				1,800		899		0.0%				1,800		1,485		0.0%				1,800		631		0.0%				1,800		365		0.0%				1,800		0.0%		1,061		(739)		1,800		687		1,800		1,800		0.0%						1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-491-5583		100		197				100		515		0.0%				100		532		0.0%				100		165		0.0%				100		200		0.0%				500		698		400.0%				500		0.0%		432		(68)		2,500		1,135		2,500		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Uniforms and Accessories		01-491-5585		100		197				100		515		0.0%				100		532		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,781		1,781		1,000		2,050		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Other Improvements		01-491-5841		2,500		0				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		300		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		1,767		(733)		2,500		426		2,500		1,500		-40.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-491-5884		3,800		3,698				3,800		2,500		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				4,664		22.7%		15,046		11,246		3,800		0		3,800		3,800		0.0%						3,800		3,800		3,800		3,800

		Total Cemetery Division				$   55,154		$   57,506				$   69,409		$   51,848		25.8%				$   59,572		$   54,652		-14.2%				$   62,030		$   68,340		4.1%				$   71,568		$   61,900		15.4%				$   92,688		$   78,291		29.5%				$   109,073		17.7%		$   82,875		$   (10,929)		$   71,929		$   40,702		$   73,789		$   67,789		-5.8%						$   67,789		$   67,789		$   67,789		$   67,789



		Total Public Works				$   4,971,857		$   5,339,195				$   5,082,821		$   5,364,288		2.2%				$   5,495,882		$   5,267,252		8.1%				$   5,478,051		$   5,535,300		-0.3%				$   5,615,104		$   5,768,294		2.5%				$   6,716,247		$   6,745,414		19.6%				$   6,426,358		-4.3%		$   6,266,470		$   (525,109)		$   6,426,345		$   4,041,870		$   6,939,946		$   6,740,574		4.89%						$   6,907,046		$   6,740,574		$   6,718,574		$   6,713,474



		Board of Health (510)

		Salaries		01-510-5110		$   114,687		$   115,883				$   119,727		$   114,622		4.4%				$   123,011		$   130,230		2.7%				$   126,757		$   130,223		3.0%				$   129,810		$   165,013		2.4%				$   211,765		$   216,274		63.1%				$   217,219		2.6%		$   221,463		$   9,698		$   224,133		$   142,238		$   231,698		$   221,698		-1.1%						$   231,698		$   221,698		$   221,698		$   221,698						0		(10,000)		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-510-5120		30,000		19,280				19,058		23,126		-36.5%				20,380		21,784		6.9%				21,500		266,078		5.5%				22,000		13,750		2.3%				0		9,067		-100.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		5,000		0		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Overtime Salaries		01-510-5130		30,000		19,280				19,058		23,126		-36.5%				20,380		21,784		6.9%				21,500		0		5.5%				22,000		0		2.3%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0.0%		934		934		2,000		1,033		2,000		0		-100.0%						2,000		0		0		0						0		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-510-5140		0		0				1,025		0		0.0%				1,025		1,125		0.0%				1,125		1,200		9.8%				1,200		0		6.7%				1,200		0		0.0%				1,250		4.2%		1,200		0		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Service Contracts		01-510-5241		3,000		570				3,000		1,130		0.0%				3,000		1,095		0.0%				4,000		636		33.3%				2,000		0		-50.0%				3,000		1,250		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		860		(2,140)		3,000		0		3,000		500		-83.3%						3,000		500		500		500						0		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Advertising		01-510-5301		300		0				300		484		0.0%				300		237		0.0%				0		813		-100.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		342		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Board of Health - OPIOID		01-510-5323																																		0								0										0				6,000		3,427		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Printing & Binding		01-510-5342		500		583				500		500		0.0%				500		674		0.0%				800		543		60.0%				600		455		-25.0%				700		656		16.7%				700		0.0%		525		(175)		700		0		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Office Supplies		01-510-5420		700		406				900		911		28.6%				900		603		0.0%				900		1,165		0.0%				900		985		0.0%				900		896		0.0%				900		0.0%		720		(180)		900		278		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Testing Materials		01-510-5422		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		300		0.0%				300		455		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		800		500		300		750		800		800		166.7%						800		800		800		800						500		500		500		500

		Medical Supplies		01-510-5501		7,000		(4,437)				7,000		6,826		0.0%				7,500		7,650		7.1%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		6,174		0.0%				7,500		1,128		0.0%				7,500		0.0%		4,548		(2,952)		7,500		4,808		7,500		5,000		-33.3%						7,500		5,000		5,000		5,000						0		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-510-5583		200		63				200		190		0.0%				200		229		0.0%				200		7,063		0.0%				500		500		150.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		265		(235)		500		135		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		In-State Travel		01-510-5710		175		0				175		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-510-5712		300		2,585				3,000		3,199		900.0%				4,000		2,558		33.3%				4,000		2,294		0.0%				3,000		2,166		-25.0%				4,000		3,037		33.3%				4,000		0.0%		3,611		(389)		4,000		1,337		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Dues & Publications		01-510-5730		100		323				400		493		300.0%				400		10		0.0%				400		120		0.0%				400		100		0.0%				300		394		-25.0%				300		0.0%		100		(200)		500		900		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Miscellaneous		01-510-5797		75		1,041				75		101		0.0%				75		591		0.0%				75		272		0.0%				400		241		433.3%				400		609		0.0%				400		0.0%		325		(75)		400		116		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Total Board of Health				$   187,337		$   155,577				$   174,718		$   174,708		-6.7%				$   181,971		$   188,870		4.2%				$   189,057		$   410,862		3.9%				$   191,110		$   189,383		1.1%				$   231,065		$   233,652		20.9%				$   236,569		2.4%		$   235,351		$   4,286		$   256,483		$   156,271		$   264,548		$   242,548		-5.4%						$   259,548		$   242,548		$   242,548		$   242,548



		Council on Aging (541)

		Salaries		01-541-5110		$   162,120		$   138,466				$   135,075		$   141,735		-16.7%				$   157,129		$   167,965		16.3%				$   206,311		$   204,223		31.3%				$   211,939		$   194,091		2.7%				$   218,388		$   216,795		3.0%				$   235,175		7.7%		$   225,975		$   7,587		$   239,391		$   125,929		$   232,020		$   232,020		-3.1%						$   232,020		$   232,020		$   200,261		$   200,261						0		0		(31,759)		(31,759)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-541-5120		90,002		91,504				100,906		78,608		12.1%				103,155		74,928		2.2%				82,422		69,984		-20.1%				89,077		67,736		8.1%				85,357		71,850		-4.2%				58,968		-30.9%		51,401		(33,957)		43,440		20,926		45,940		45,940		5.8%						45,940		45,940		16,565		16,565						0		0		(29,375)		(29,375)

		Electricity		01-541-5210		10,000		9,643				10,000		12,046		0.0%				10,000		6,299		0.0%				10,000		3,562		0.0%				9,000		4,888		-10.0%				9,000		5,460		0.0%				6,000		-33.3%		6,322		(2,678)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-541-5212		9,000		7,796				9,000		8,697		0.0%				9,000		8,470		0.0%				9,000		7,737		0.0%				9,000		7,801		0.0%				9,000		4,298		0.0%				8,000		-11.1%		814		(8,186)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water and Sewer Charges		01-541-5230		1,500		1,138				1,500		1,315		0.0%				1,500		1,174		0.0%				1,500		1,297		0.0%				1,500		841		0.0%				1,500		889		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		656		(844)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charge		01-541-5231		1,300		1,275				1,400		1,114		7.7%				1,400		990		0.0%				1,400		1,094		0.0%				1,200		639		-14.3%				1,400		600		16.7%				1,400		0.0%		603		(797)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-541-5240		4,000		5,766				5,000		5,964		25.0%				5,000		2,662		0.0%				5,000		5,001		0.0%				5,000		19,674		0.0%				5,000		5,641		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		4,456		(544)		5,000		1,489		5,000		2,500		-50.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Service Contracts		01-541-5241		8,050		7,544				8,650		7,670		7.5%				8,800		8,376		1.7%				9,000		9,700		2.3%				10,000		7,308		11.1%				10,100		15,527		1.0%				10,100		0.0%		11,189		1,089		11,400		6,625		11,400		8,000		-29.8%						11,400		8,000		8,000		8,000						0		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-541-5291		3,400		3,511				3,600		3,285		5.9%				3,600		3,885		0.0%				3,600		3,380		0.0%				3,500		2,113		-2.8%				3,600		3,385		2.9%				3,600		0.0%		3,670		70		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-541-5312		970		970				1,077		1,077		11.0%				1,078		1,077		0.1%				1,293		1,293		19.9%				1,343		0		3.9%				1,300		1,293		-3.2%				1,300		0.0%		199		(1,101)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-541-5340		3,300		4,458				4,224		4,815		28.0%				4,500		4,847		6.5%				4,900		4,789		8.9%				4,900		4,611		0.0%				4,900		4,329		0.0%				4,900		0.0%		3,585		(1,315)		4,900		1,963		4,900		4,900		0.0%						4,900		4,900		4,900		4,900

		Postage		01-541-5341		400		322				400		400		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				500		196		25.0%				500		487		0.0%				500		0.0%		126		(374)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-541-5420		1,750		1,700				1,000		1,024		-42.9%				1,750		1,766		75.0%				1,750		1,754		0.0%				1,000		1,115		-42.9%				1,750		7,950		75.0%				1,750		0.0%		1,376		(374)		1,000		321		1,400		1,400		40.0%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400

		Custodial Supplies		01-541-5430		3,300		3,180				3,500		3,884		6.1%				9,400		9,602		168.6%				4,000		4,271		-57.4%				5,000		1,414		25.0%				5,000		7,666		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		15,136		10,136		5,000		4,187		5,000		4,000		-20.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-541-5712		375		311				675		988		80.0%				675		300		0.0%				700		534		3.7%				700		624		0.0%				700		461		0.0%				700		0.0%		49		(651)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Miscellaneous		01-541-5797		1,300		0				1,300		2,119		0.0%				1,300		1,377		0.0%				1,300		1,414		0.0%				1,300		302		0.0%				1,300		5,411		0.0%				1,300		0.0%		925		(375)		470		48		470		470		0.0%						470		470		470		470

		Total Council on Aging				$   300,767		$   277,584				$   287,307		$   274,741		-4.5%				$   318,687		$   294,118		10.9%				$   342,576		$   320,433		7.5%				$   354,959		$   313,352		3.6%				$   358,795		$   352,043		1.1%				$   345,192		-3.8%		$   326,483		$   (32,312)		$   311,101		$   161,488		$   306,630		$   299,730		-3.7%						$   303,130		$   299,730		$   238,596		$   238,596



		Veteran Services (543)

		Salaries		01-543-5110		$   56,575		$   58,437				$   61,843		$   59,465		9.3%				$   63,698		$   52,774		3.0%				$   60,000		$   54,369		-5.8%				$   60,000		$   56,801		0.0%				$   60,000		$   54,507		0.0%				$   60,273		0.5%		$   53,410		$   (6,590)		$   58,276		$   37,208		$   61,477		$   61,477		5.5%						$   61,477		$   61,477		$   61,477		$   61,477

		Service Contracts		01-543-5241		250		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		449		0.0%				500		898		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		2,289		1,789		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Telephone		01-543-5340		0		663				477		798		0.0%				600		682		25.8%				600		678		0.0%				600		558		0.0%				600		903		0.0%				600		0.0%		510		(90)		900		652		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Office Supplies		01-543-5420		300		1,006				300		190		0.0%				1,450		282		383.3%				1,500		450		3.4%				1,500		60		0.0%				1,500		573		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,976		476		600		223		200		200		-66.7%						200		200		200		200								0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-543-5712		600		150				600		675		0.0%				600		341		0.0%				600		120		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				1,050		75.0%		574		(26)		900		466		900		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(900)		(900)		(900)		(900)

		Dues & Publications		01-543-5730																																		0								0										0				0		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300						300		300		300		300

		Veterans Benefits		01-543-5770		175,000		234,419				190,000		210,675		8.6%				175,000		160,852		-7.9%				175,000		157,404		0.0%				175,000		136,690		0.0%				175,000		116,796		0.0%				155,000		-11.4%		114,387		(60,613)		155,000		65,388		155,000		135,000		-12.9%						155,000		135,000		135,000		135,000						0		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)

		Total Veteran Services				$   232,725		$   294,675				$   253,220		$   271,803		8.8%				$   241,348		$   215,380		-4.7%				$   238,200		$   213,919		-1.3%				$   238,200		$   194,110		0.0%				$   238,200		$   172,779		0.0%				$   218,923		-8.1%		$   173,146		$   (65,054)		$   216,176		$   103,938		$   219,277		$   198,377		-8.2%						$   218,377		$   198,377		$   198,377		$   198,377



		Total Human Services				$   720,829		$   727,836				$   715,245		$   721,252		-0.8%				$   742,006		$   698,368		3.7%				$   769,833		$   945,214		3.8%				$   784,269		$   696,844		1.9%				$   828,060		$   758,474		5.6%				$   800,684		-3.3%		$   734,980		$   (93,080)		$   783,760		$   421,697		$   790,455		$   740,656		-5.50%						$   781,055		$   740,656		$   679,522		$   679,522



		Library (610)

		Salaries		01-610-5110		$   406,446		$   393,074				$   415,275		$   400,198		2.2%				$   415,995		$   405,809		0.2%				$   423,296		$   421,143		1.8%				$   432,623		$   375,988		2.2%				$   435,398		$   385,240		0.6%				$   427,648		-1.8%		$   429,141		$   (6,257)		$   443,899		$   284,074		$   467,621		$   467,621		5.3%						$   467,621		$   467,621		$   467,621		$   467,621

		Part-Time Salaries		01-610-5120		120,000		113,676				137,896		115,611		14.9%				155,394		136,985		12.7%				162,311		133,537		4.5%				162,892		134,744		0.4%				199,481		161,984		22.5%				181,946		-8.8%		156,614		(42,866)		186,994		101,495		199,206		199,206		6.5%						199,206		199,206		199,206		199,206

		Longevity		01-610-5140		3,100		2,050				4,000		2,775		29.0%				2,825		2,775		-29.4%				2,825		3,050		0.0%				2,750		1,700		-2.7%				1,700		1,700		-38.2%				3,500		105.9%		3,500		1,800		3,500		2,650		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Electricity		01-610-5210		30,000		22,528				22,550		26,239		-24.8%				22,550		21,782		0.0%				27,000		26,875		19.7%				22,550		17,297		-16.5%				22,550		23,758		0.0%				22,550		0.0%		20,002		(2,548)		22,550		9,505		22,550		22,550		0.0%						22,550		22,550		22,550		22,550

		Heating Gas		01-610-5212		15,000		13,885				11,000		20,005		-26.7%				11,000		15,350		0.0%				20,000		13,840		81.8%				11,000		14,634		-45.0%				13,000		14,821		18.2%				13,000		0.0%		14,401		1,401		13,000		7,202		13,000		13,000		0.0%						13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000

		Water Charges		01-610-5230		1,900		1,927				1,900		2,328		0.0%				2,000		2,750		5.3%				2,000		2,751		0.0%				2,000		2,800		0.0%				3,000		2,933		50.0%				3,200		6.7%		4,035		1,035		3,200		1,700		3,200		3,200		0.0%						3,200		3,200		3,200		3,200

		Sewer Charges		01-610-5231		650		560				650		802		0.0%				650		912		0.0%				650		1,127		0.0%				350		893		-46.2%				900		886		157.1%				900		0.0%		984		84		900		0		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Service Contracts		01-610-5241		31,000		42,800				82,000		82,029		164.5%				87,559		86,167		6.8%				87,559		72,995		0.0%				87,559		71,904		0.0%				87,559		80,300		0.0%				63,619		-27.3%		58,478		(29,081)		67,342		54,678		74,826		74,826		11.1%						74,826		74,826		74,826		74,826						7484		7,484		7,484		7,484

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-610-5291		4,000		3,146				3,500		3,716		-12.5%				3,500		3,702		0.0%				3,500		3,977		0.0%				2,500		766		-28.6%				2,500		3,096		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,662		162		2,500		1,927		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Telephone		01-610-5340		1,500		1,839				1,500		1,810		0.0%				2,000		1,656		33.3%				2,000		1,861		0.0%				200		1,744		-90.0%				2,000		1,843		900.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,757		(243)		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Postage		01-610-5341		1,000		575				500		20		-50.0%				0		40		-100.0%				100		322		0.0%				200		230		100.0%				200		256		0.0%				200		0.0%		27		(173)		200		132		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-610-5420		1,700		1,188				1,700		1,265		0.0%				1,300		1,494		-23.5%				1,300		650		0.0%				1,000		746		-23.1%				1,000		2,160		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,766		766		1,693		1,374		1,693		1,693		0.0%						1,693		1,693		1,693		1,693

		Computer Supplies		01-610-5421		2,300		669				900		1,288		-60.9%				600		473		-33.3%				600		1,079		0.0%				300		447		-50.0%				300		226		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Custodial /Bldg. R&M		01-610-5430		6,100		10,099				5,800		8,296		-4.9%				4,000		7,763		-31.0%				4,000		2,410		0.0%				3,000		1,215		-25.0%				33,000		41,323		1000.0%				2,000		-93.9%		28,471		(4,529)		2,000		8,451		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Supplies		01-610-5581		6,100		5,968				3,200		3,511		-47.5%				2,500		3,463		-21.9%				2,500		2,221		0.0%				2,000		2,833		-20.0%				2,000		2,760		0.0%				3,000		50.0%		4,548		2,548		5,500		2,989		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Programming		01-610-5586		1,000		475				1,000		579		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,259		1,259		2,500		2,086		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-610-5712		2,000		3,139				2,000		1,935		0.0%				2,000		1,611		0.0%				2,000		1,253		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				1,000		47		-50.0%				1,000		0.0%		562		(438)		1,000		46		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Dues & Publications		01-610-5730		130,000		123,708				115,000		101,959		-11.5%				114,976		109,667		-0.0%				114,976		84,093		0.0%				115,000		94,545		0.0%				115,000		109,269		0.0%				119,000		3.5%		115,963		963		115,000		121,344		115,000		82,745		-28.0%						115,000		82,745		82,745		82,745						0		(32,255)		(32,255)		(32,255)

		Total Library				$   763,796		$   741,306				$   810,371		$   774,366		6.1%				$   828,849		$   802,399		2.3%				$   856,617		$   773,184		3.4%				$   847,924		$   722,487		-1.0%				$   920,588		$   832,601		8.6%				$   848,362		-7.8%		$   844,168		$   (76,420)		$   874,078		$   601,653		$   917,497		$   885,242		1.3%						$   917,497		$   885,242		$   885,242		$   885,242



		Recreation (630)

		Salaries		01-630-5110		$   62,000		$   56,325				$   53,460		$   57,713		-13.8%				$   60,288		$   60,057		12.8%				$   61,396		$   52,829		1.8%				$   62,726		$   57,317		2.2%				$   65,840		$   63,851		5.0%				$   68,067		3.4%		$   65,819		$   (21)		$   96,790		$   72,776		$   94,952		$   94,952		-1.9%						$   94,952		$   94,952		$   94,952		$   94,952

		Part-Time Salaries		01-630-5120		17,900		12,960				12,900		7,794		-27.9%				12,900		8,561		0.0%				12,900		5,150		0.0%				10,000		0		-22.5%				10,000		4,065		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		11,285		1,285		10,000		3,120		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Longevity		01-630-5140		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				425		425		0.0%				425		850		0.0%				425		0.0%		0		(425)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-630-5241		2,500		5,026				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				4,200		4,200		68.0%				4,200		2,345		0.0%				4,200		0.0%		4,117		(83)		4,200		4,450		4,200		4,200		0.0%						4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200

		Property Rental		01-630-5270		2,500		1,497				2,500		1,800		0.0%				2,500		2,326		0.0%				2,500		1,800		0.0%				2,800		116		12.0%				2,800		5,874		0.0%				3,500		25.0%		7,725		4,925		3,500		4,402		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Employee Training		01-630-5306		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		120		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		375		0.0%				150		0.0%		75		(75)		150		0		150		150		0.0%						150		150		150		150

		Printing & Binding		01-630-5342		400		400				400		255		0.0%				400		167		0.0%				400		336		0.0%				200		0		-50.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-630-5420		750		673				750		746		0.0%				750		750		0.0%				750		248		0.0%				600		76		-20.0%				600		218		0.0%				600		0.0%		39		(561)		600		81		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Baseball Programs		01-630-5582		2,500		2,500				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,000		2,000		-20.0%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		2,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Other Summer Events		01-630-5584		3,300		3,266				8,300		9,404		151.5%				8,300		8,420		0.0%				8,300		1,351		0.0%				8,300		9,087		0.0%				8,300		8,978		0.0%				8,300		0.0%		5,235		(3,065)		8,300		1,457		8,300		8,300		0.0%						8,300		8,300		8,300		8,300

		Fall & Winter Programs		01-630-5587		3,500		3,407				3,500		2,700		0.0%				3,500		3,680		0.0%				3,500		2,616		0.0%				3,000		2,157		-14.3%				3,000		2,776		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		3,000		0		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-630-5712		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		150		0		150		150		0.0%						150		150		150		150

		Dues & Publications		01-630-5730		200		200				250		0		25.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0.0%		0		(250)		250		0		250		250		0.0%						250		250		250		250

		Other Improvements		01-630-5856		3,000		2,982				2,000		1,990		-33.3%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		29,711		0.0%				2,000		7,892		0.0%				10,000		625		400.0%				10,000		0.0%		550		(9,450)		25,000		0		25,000		10,000		-60.0%						10,000		10,000		0		0						(15,000)		(15,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)

		Total Recreation				$   98,850		$   89,236				$   89,360		$   84,902		-9.6%				$   96,188		$   88,461		7.6%				$   97,296		$   96,661		1.2%				$   96,801		$   83,269		-0.5%				$   107,915		$   91,957		11.5%				$   110,842		2.7%		$   99,844		$   (8,071)		$   154,140		$   86,287		$   152,302		$   137,302		-10.9%						$   137,302		$   137,302		$   127,302		$   127,302



		Veteran Organization (631)

		Memorial Day Parade		01-631-5584		$   4,500		$   5,482				$   3,000		$   3,558		-33.3%				$   5,500		$   4,968		83.3%				$   5,500		$   1,382		0.0%				$   5,500		$   1,150		0.0%				$   5,500		$   17,227		0.0%				$   5,500		0.0%		$   5,491		$   (9)		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000		$   5,000		-50.0%						$   10,000		$   5,000		$   5,000		$   5,000						0		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Total Veterans Organization				$   4,500		$   5,482				$   3,000		$   3,558		-33.3%				$   5,500		$   4,968		83.3%				$   5,500		$   1,382		0.0%				$   5,500		$   1,150		0.0%				$   5,500		$   17,227		0.0%				$   5,500		0.0%		$   5,491		$   (9)		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000		$   5,000		-50.0%						$   10,000		$   5,000		$   5,000		$   5,000



		Parks (650)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-650-5120		$   9,000		$   6,375				$   10,000		$   7,216		11.1%				$   10,000		$   8,404		0.0%				$   10,000		$   8,736		0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		-100.0%				$   10,000		$   10,800		0.0%				$   10,000		0.0%		$   10,716		$   716		$   11,000		$   11,175		$   11,000		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(11,000)		(11,000)		(11,000)		(11,000)

		Parks Electricity		01-650-5210		12,000		8,343				12,000		8,595		0.0%				12,000		7,911		0.0%				12,000		7,488		0.0%				10,000		11,684		-16.7%				10,000		9,329		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		6,424		(3,576)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Heating Gas		01-650-5212		2,300		3,061				2,300		2,381		0.0%				2,300		2,106		0.0%				2,300		1,295		0.0%				2,300		1,156		0.0%				2,300		1,584		0.0%				2,300		0.0%		1,385		(915)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Water Charges		01-650-5230		16,500		12,703				16,500		11,256		0.0%				16,500		12,932		0.0%				16,500		3,845		0.0%				13,000		8,835		-21.2%				13,000		12,952		0.0%				13,000		0.0%		12,582		(418)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Sewer Charges		01-650-5231		4,000		1,935				4,000		1,500		0.0%				4,000		1,500		0.0%				4,000		1,500		0.0%				1,500		1,800		-62.5%				1,500		1,650		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,800		300		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Service Contracts		01-650-5241		1,500		2,526				1,500		3,607		0.0%				2,900		3,106		93.3%				2,900		3,467		0.0%				2,900		3,803		0.0%				2,900		3,922		0.0%				2,900		0.0%		4,410		1,510		2,900		3,172		2,900		2,900		0.0%						2,900		2,900		2,900		2,900

		Parks Custodial & Housekeeping		01-650-5291		4,800		1,559				4,800		1,663		0.0%				4,800		1,791		0.0%				4,800		0		0.0%				3,000		0		-37.5%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		(3,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Custodial Supplies		01-650-5430		1,200		2,460				1,200		598		0.0%				1,200		860		0.0%				1,200		6		0.0%				1,000		964		-16.7%				1,000		550		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		224		(776)		1,500		897		1,500		500		-66.7%						500		500		500		500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Parks R & M - Equipment		01-650-5433		5,500		7,149				5,500		9,335		0.0%				5,500		6,641		0.0%				5,500		8,227		0.0%				5,500		9,967		0.0%				18,500		14,428		236.4%				5,500		-70.3%		3,877		(14,623)		5,500		5,866		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Parks Grounds Maintenance Supplies		01-650-5460		9,000		6,445				9,000		8,793		0.0%				9,000		2,895		0.0%				9,000		662		0.0%				9,000		4,852		0.0%				9,000		11,360		0.0%				9,000		0.0%		11,205		2,205		9,000		7,040		9,000		9,000		0.0%						9,000		9,000		9,000		9,000

		Parks Chemicals		01-650-5531		2,800		2,427				2,800		2,742		0.0%				2,800		823		0.0%				2,800		331		0.0%				2,800		1,066		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0.0%		0		(2,800)		2,000		0		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Parks Maintenance Materials		01-650-5533		4,500		0				4,500		479		0.0%				4,500		6,071		0.0%				4,500		1,239		0.0%				4,500		4,033		0.0%				4,500		1,473		0.0%				4,500		0.0%		1,755		(2,745)		4,500		4,093		4,500		4,500		0.0%						4,500		4,500		4,500		4,500

		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		01-650-5583		1,500		1,317				1,500		4,825		0.0%				1,500		3,704		0.0%				1,500		2,456		0.0%				1,500		2,559		0.0%				1,500		7,752		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		3,869		2,369		1,500		1,911		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Parks Machinery & Equipment		01-650-5884		1,400		0				1,400		9,112		0.0%				1,400		195		0.0%				1,400		0		0.0%				1,400		21,420		0.0%				1,400		2,803		0.0%				1,400		0.0%		0		(1,400)		1,400		0		1,400		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)

		Total Parks				$   76,000		$   56,300				$   77,000		$   72,102		1.3%				$   78,400		$   58,939		1.8%				$   78,400		$   39,252		0.0%				$   58,400		$   72,139		-25.5%				$   81,400		$   78,603		39.4%				$   68,400		-16.0%		$   58,247		$   (23,153)		$   39,300		$   34,153		$   39,300		$   23,900		-39.2%						$   23,900		$   23,900		$   23,900		$   23,900



		Open Space (651)

		Service Contracts/Permits		01-651-5797																												0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   3,000		210		0.0%				$   2,800		-6.7%		$   120		$   (2,880)		$   2,800		$   - 0		$   2,800		$   1,000		-64.3%						$   1,000		$   1,000		$   1,000		$   1,000						(1,800)		(1,800)		(1,800)		(1,800)

		Ground Maintenance. Supplies		01-651-5460																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				300		458		0.0%				500		66.7%		473		173		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Small Tools and Supplies		01-651-5583																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		2,164		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		862		(338)		1,200		186		1,200		600		-50.0%						600		600		600		600						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Other Improvements		01-651-5856																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				600		420		0.0%				600		0.0%		519		(81)		600		0		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Open Space				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   5,100		$   3,252		0.0%				$   5,100		0.0%		$   1,974		$   (3,126)		$   5,100		$   186		$   5,100		$   2,700		-47.1%						$   2,700		$   2,700		$   2,700		$   2,700



		Historical Commission (691)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-691-5120		$   650		$   1,801				$   650		$   1,799		0.0%				$   650		$   1,885		0.0%				$   650		$   1,059		0.0%				$   300		$   636		-53.8%				$   300		$   1,684		0.0%				$   300		0.0%		$   1,377		$   1,077		$   300		$   70		$   300		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Electricity		01-691-5210		2,800		3,386				2,800		2,763		0.0%				2,800		3,946		0.0%				2,800		3,737		0.0%				2,500		2,853		-10.7%				2,500		1,676		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		763		(1,737)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-691-5212		4,000		3,549				4,000		5,660		0.0%				4,000		4,405		0.0%				4,000		3,422		0.0%				4,000		2,895		0.0%				4,000		4,436		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		3,582		(418)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-691-5230		400		580				400		376		0.0%				400		370		0.0%				400		389		0.0%				400		509		0.0%				400		429		0.0%				400		0.0%		450		50		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-691-5231		520		955				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		750		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		0.0%		450		(70)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional		01-691-5312		5,000		0				5,000		333		0.0%				5,000		125		0.0%				5,000		1,540		0.0%				1,000		555		-80.0%				1,000		2,755		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		2,000		2,348		2,000		1,000		-50.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Office Supplies		01-691-5420		300		0				300		142		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		30		(270)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Custodial Supplies		01-691-5430		4,000		4,129				4,000		6,796		0.0%				4,000		1,915		0.0%				4,000		655		0.0%				4,000		360		0.0%				360		0		-91.0%				360		0.0%		2,686		2,326		1,500		986		1,500		1,000		-33.3%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Total Historical Commission				$   17,670		$   14,400				$   17,670		$   18,469		0.0%				$   17,670		$   13,246		0.0%				$   17,670		$   11,552		0.0%				$   13,020		$   8,408		-26.3%				$   9,380		$   11,581		-28.0%				$   9,380		0.0%		$   9,337		$   (43)		$   3,800		$   3,404		$   3,800		$   2,000		-47.4%						$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000



		Total Culture and Recreation				$   960,816		$   906,724				$   997,401		$   953,397		3.8%				$   1,026,607		$   968,013		2.9%				$   1,055,483		$   922,031		2.8%				$   1,021,645		$   887,453		-3.2%				$   1,129,883		$   1,035,221		10.6%				$   1,047,584		-7.3%		$   1,019,062		$   (110,821)		$   1,086,418		$   725,682		$   1,127,998		$   1,056,143		-2.79%						$   1,093,398		$   1,056,143		$   1,046,143		$   1,046,143



		Debt Service  (710)

		Non-Exempt Principal		01-710-5910		$   1,859,890		$   1,741,890				$   1,710,000		$   1,474,480		-8.1%				$   1,624,886		$   1,574,000		-5.0%				$   1,139,771		$   1,136,011		-29.9%				$   655,500		$   651,620		-42.5%				$   929,000		$   929,000		41.7%				$   864,750		-6.9%		$   864,750		$   (64,250)		$   859,500		$   661,500		$   867,750		$   867,750		1.0%						$   867,750		$   867,750		$   867,750		$   867,750

		Non-Exempt Interest		01-710-5911		549,369		525,781				479,826		520,514		-12.7%				425,093		460,247		-11.4%				378,526		387,546		-11.0%				415,874		426,174		9.9%				393,767		398,893		-5.3%				484,953		23.2%		479,853		86,086		450,010		344,034		411,203		411,203		-8.6%						411,203		411,203		411,203		411,203

		Short Term Interest		01-710-5915		151,919		59,140				151,630		14,005		-0.2%				190,930		158,844		25.9%				75,000		37,800		-60.7%				50,000		5,971		-33.3%				40,000		25,835		-20.0%				60,526		51.3%		0		(40,000)		60,000		0		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Exempt Interest		01-710-5916		1,053,640		1,248,330				990,900		1,234,737		-6.0%				1,161,214		1,056,358		17.2%				1,019,273		1,144,640		-12.2%				1,001,480		1,029,994		-1.7%				799,135		802,120		-20.2%				845,792		5.8%		845,792		46,658		751,081		620,044		662,817		662,817		-11.8%						662,817		662,817		662,817		662,817

		Exempt Principal		01-710-5919		1,863,000		1,784,000				2,004,927		1,986,771		7.6%				1,811,788		1,849,722		-9.6%				1,982,415		1,855,365		9.4%				1,971,500		1,958,786		-0.6%				2,287,500		2,268,491		16.0%				2,046,250		-10.5%		2,046,250		(241,250)		2,029,000		1,610,758		1,745,750		1,745,750		-14.0%						1,745,750		1,745,750		1,745,750		1,745,750

		Total Debt Service				$   5,477,818		$   5,359,141				$   5,337,283		$   5,230,507		-2.6%				$   5,213,911		$   5,099,171		-2.3%				$   4,594,985		$   4,561,362		-11.9%				$   4,094,354		$   4,072,545		-10.9%				$   4,449,401		$   4,424,339		8.7%				$   4,302,271		-3.3%		$   4,236,645		$   (212,756)		$   4,149,591		$   3,236,336		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		-9.7%						$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare & FICA Tax		01-911-5176		$   510,000		$   525,978				$   500,000		$   551,655		-2.0%				$   530,000		$   577,227		6.0%				$   550,000		$   567,407		3.8%				$   596,800		$   630,458		8.5%				$   690,000		$   704,813		15.6%				$   693,000		0.4%		$   627,541		$   (62,459)		$   800,000		$   431,978		$   839,644		$   825,000		3.1%						$   830,173		$   825,000		$   825,000		$   820,000						(9,471)		(14,644)		(14,644)		(19,644)

		Middlesex Retirement System		01-911-5177		4,248,568		4,176,277				4,442,876		4,537,213		4.6%				4,750,000		4,726,624		6.9%				5,288,633		5,270,085		11.3%				5,646,150		5,727,650		6.8%				6,152,234		6,071,234		9.0%				6,561,393		6.7%		6,560,528		408,294		7,223,000		7,203,874		7,689,843		7,689,843		6.5%						7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843

		Workers Compensation Insurance		01-912-5179		400,000		401,321				445,000		459,147		11.3%				460,000		357,334		3.4%				460,000		308,247		0.0%				400,000		294,432		-13.0%				325,000		295,375		-18.8%				388,000		19.4%		328,181		3,181		440,000		293,753		470,800		465,000		5.7%						470,000		465,000		460,000		455,000						(800)		(5,800)		(10,800)		(15,800)

		OPEB		01-914-5171		100,000		100,000				125,000		125,000		25.0%				125,000		125,000		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0								0.0%						0

		Unemployment Insurance		01-914-5172		125,000		39,400				40,000		45,683		-68.0%				150,000		62,954		275.0%				100,000		43,829		-33.3%				59,400		68,307		-40.6%				80,000		71,490		34.7%				70,000		-12.5%		57,246		(22,754)		96,000		39,279		98,880		98,880		3.0%						98,880		98,880		98,880		98,880

		Administrative Expense		01-914-5175		12,000		7,929				12,000		900		0.0%				12,000		10,864		0.0%				12,000		43,863		0.0%				14,000		850		16.7%				8,000		2,175		-42.9%				12,500		56.3%		11,963		3,963		10,000		2,338		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Health Insurance		01-914-5756		9,403,150		8,955,628				9,750,000		8,911,141		3.7%				9,200,000		8,870,010		-5.6%				9,350,000		9,277,063		1.6%				9,600,000		9,214,314		2.7%				8,625,000		8,672,650		-10.2%				10,197,140		18.2%		9,920,770		1,295,770		11,170,000		7,434,755		12,370,000		12,251,320		9.7%						12,301,806		12,251,320		12,186,133		12,131,541						(68,194)		(118,680)		(183,867)		(238,459)

		Employee Wellness		01-914-5758																		0								0								0						0		0		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		8,176		8,176		10,000		809		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		0		0

		Life Insurance		01-915-5756		55,000		43,327				57,600		60,822		4.7%				53,000		52,536		-8.0%				60,000		65,967		13.2%				60,000		45,417		0.0%				66,000		50,334		10.0%				66,000		0.0%		50,176		(15,824)		66,000		37,924		66,000		66,000		0.0%						66,000		66,000		66,000		66,000

		Dental Insurance		01-919-5756		370,000		400,535				385,000		408,307		4.1%				420,000		404,287		9.1%				420,000		383,264		0.0%				420,000		420,000		0.0%				475,000		413,094		13.1%				495,800		4.4%		384,307		(90,693)		450,000		211,750		480,000		470,000		4.4%						475,000		470,000		468,000		465,000						(5,000)		(10,000)		(12,000)		(15,000)

		Total Insurance & Benefits				$   15,223,718		$   14,650,395				$   15,757,476		$   15,099,868		3.5%				$   15,700,000		$   15,186,836		-0.4%				$   16,240,633		$   15,959,725		3.4%				$   16,796,350		$   16,401,428		3.4%				$   16,421,234		$   16,281,165		-2.2%				$   18,493,833		12.6%		$   17,948,888		$   1,527,654		$   20,265,000		$   15,656,460		$   22,035,167		$   21,886,043		8.0%						$   21,951,702		$   21,886,043		$   21,813,856		$   21,746,264



		Reserves 

		Reserve Salary & Wages		01-942-5111		$   51,075		$   - 0				$   125,000		$   - 0		144.7%				$   70,000		$   - 0		-44.0%				$   200,000		$   - 0		185.7%				$   90,000		$   - 0		-55.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		-100.0%				$   1,960		0.0%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   77,201		$   - 0		$   247,924		$   247,924		221.1%						$   247,924		$   247,924		$   247,924		$   247,924

		Sick Leave Buy-Back		01-942-5151		290,000		305,601				150,000		145,388		-48.3%				100,000		65,777		-33.3%				150,000		120,852		50.0%				150,000		183,247		0.0%				337,253		335,661		124.8%				350,000		3.8%		349,187		11,934		500,000		209,606		500,000		500,000		0.0%						500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Contingency - Reserves		01-942-5796		150,000		8,784				142,292		33,370		-5.1%				89,371		0		-37.2%				445,060		0		398.0%				314,141		0		-29.4%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		335,000		0		335,000		335,000		0.0%						335,000		335,000		335,000		335,000

		Total Reserves & Transfers				$   491,075		$   314,385				$   417,292		$   178,758		-15.0%				$   259,371		$   65,777		-37.8%				$   795,060		$   120,852		206.5%				$   554,141		$   183,247		-30.3%				$   337,253		$   335,661		-39.1%				$   351,960		4.4%		$   349,187		$   11,934		$   912,201		$   209,606		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		18.7%						$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924



		Total General Fund Budget				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   75,675,594		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   78,807,781		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   80,409,323		ERROR:#REF!				$   84,352,056		$   84,123,668		ERROR:#REF!				$   90,854,934		7.7%		$   89,629,500		$   5,123,708		$   96,808,079		$   58,095,262		$   101,507,651		$   100,050,415		3.35%						$   100,706,960		$   100,050,415		$   99,612,266		$   99,027,810



		State Assessments & Charges

		Special Education Assessment		01-820-5631								$   - 0		$   - 0						$   42,392		$   42,392		0.0%				$   12,848		$   12,848		-69.7%				$   11,266		$   11,266		-12.3%				$   11,717		$   11,308		4.0%				$   12,457		6.3%		$   13,827		$   2,110		$   14,380		$   7,136		$   7,125		$   7,125		-50.5%						$   7,125		$   7,125		$   7,125		$   7,125

		Mosquito Control Projects		01-820-5639								68,657		68,657						67,775		67,775		-1.3%				73,829		73,829		8.9%				73,998		73,998		0.2%				76,476		76,476		3.3%				78,409		2.5%		78,409		1,933		78,874		46,011		84,602		84,602		7.3%						84,602		84,602		84,602		84,602

		Air Pollution Control		01-820-5640								8,417		8,417						8,641		8,641		2.7%				8,972		8,972		3.8%				9,076		9,076		1.2%				9,299		9,299		2.5%				9,595		3.2%		9,595		296		9,920		5,789		10,168		10,168		2.5%						10,168		10,168		10,168		10,168

		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		01-820-5646								35,460		35,460						35,460		35,460		0.0%				32,720		32,720		-7.7%				32,280		32,280		-1.3%				32,280		21,140		0.0%				21,140		-34.5%		29,080		(3,200)		29,080		16,968		31,580		31,580		8.6%						31,580		31,580		31,580		31,580

		School Choice Assessment		01-820-5651								308,111		308,111						553,803		553,803		79.7%				401,039		401,039		-27.6%				275,190		275,190		-31.4%				306,234		286,247		11.3%				340,599		11.2%		387,072		80,838		423,451		240,528		372,889		372,889		-11.9%						372,889		372,889		372,889		372,889

		Charter School Assessment		01-820-5652								2,762,704		2,762,704						2,871,218		2,871,218		3.9%				2,833,734		2,833,734		-1.3%				3,244,679		3,244,679		14.5%				3,581,316		3,402,297		10.4%				3,166,314		-11.6%		3,738,947		157,631		3,548,661		2,175,274		4,006,779		4,006,779		12.9%						4,006,779		4,006,779		4,006,779		4,006,779

		LRTA Assessment		01-820-5663								189,536		189,536						194,274		209,323		2.5%				211,131		214,549		8.7%				216,409		219,827		2.5%				221,819		221,819		2.5%				228,252		2.9%		228,252		6,433		235,188		137,200		239,482		239,482		1.8%						239,482		239,482		239,482		239,482

		Total State Assessments Charges				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   3,372,885		$   3,372,885						$   3,773,563		$   3,788,612		11.9%				$   3,574,273		$   3,577,691		-5.3%				$   3,862,898		$   3,866,316		8.1%				$   4,239,141		$   4,028,586		9.7%				$   3,856,766		-9.0%		$   4,485,182		$   246,041		$   4,339,554		$   2,628,906		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		9.5%						$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625



		Total Expenses with Assessments				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   79,464,206		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   82,385,472		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   84,275,639		ERROR:#REF!				$   88,591,197		$   88,152,254		ERROR:#REF!				$   94,711,700		6.9%		$   94,114,682		$   5,369,749		$   101,147,633		$   60,724,168		$   106,260,276		$   104,803,040		3.61%						$   105,459,585		$   104,803,040		$   104,364,891		$   103,780,435



		Other Expenses & Transfers

		School Offsets										$   203,974		$   203,974						$   157,345		$   157,345		-22.9%				$   173,361		$   173,361		10.2%				$   106,000		$   106,000		-38.9%				$   108,688		$   108,688		2.5%				$   91,809		-15.5%		$   91,809		$   (16,879)		$   70,774		$   70,774		$   80,224		$   80,224		13.4%						$   80,224		$   80,224		$   80,224		$   80,224

		Library Offsets										39,940		39,940						41,293		41,293		3.4%				46,391		46,391		12.3%				55,333		55,333		19.3%				59,639		59,639		7.8%				73,973		24.0%		73,973		14,334		80,645		80,645		81,919		81,919		1.6%						81,919		81,919		81,919		81,919

		Overlay										433,320		433,320						309,758		309,758		-28.5%				374,394		374,394		20.9%				37,183		37,183		-90.1%				404,254		404,254		987.2%				251,162		-37.9%		251,162		(153,092)		262,340		262,340		262,340		262,340		0.0%						262,340		262,340		262,340		262,340

		Chapter 90 Roads										514,963		514,963						1,165,044		1,165,044		126.2%				798,082		798,082		-31.5%				521,099		521,099		-34.7%				787,700		787,700		51.2%				815,467		3.5%		815,467		27,767		818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362		0.0%						818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362

		Articles Transfer other Funds										882,793		882,793						225,000		225,000		-74.5%				650,000		650,000		188.9%				342,693		342,693		-47.3%				917,833		917,833		167.8%				592,600		-35.4%		592,600		(325,233)		90,000		90,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Articles Transfer from Free Cash										0		0						707,536		707,536		0.0%				1,555,829		1,555,829		119.9%				2,625,400		2,625,400		68.7%				2,426,837		2,426,837		-7.6%				4,147,625		70.9%		4,147,625		1,720,788		3,098,000		3,098,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Solar Panel Article																												0								0								0						0				0				2,350,000		2,350,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Loon Hill Police Station Gate																												0								0								0						0				0				11,800		11,800		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Trans to Equipment Stabilization Fund																																										403,500		403,500						500,000		23.9%		500,000		96,500		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Snow Deficit																				0								0								0						0		0						0		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Other Expenses										$   2,074,990		$   2,074,990						$   2,605,976		$   2,605,976		25.6%				$   3,598,057		$   3,598,057		38.1%				$   3,687,708		$   3,687,708		2.5%				$   5,108,451		$   5,108,451		38.5%				$   6,472,636		26.7%		$   6,472,636		$   1,364,185		$   6,781,921		$   6,781,921		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		-81.7%						$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845



		Total All General Fund Expenses																				$   82,070,182								$   85,983,529								$   87,963,347						$   93,699,648		$   93,260,705						$   101,184,336		8.0%		$   100,587,318		$   6,733,934		$   107,929,554		$   67,506,089		$   107,503,121		$   106,045,885		-1.75%						$   106,702,430		$   106,045,885		$   105,607,736		$   105,023,280



		Community Preservation

		Salaries		21-172-5110		$   2,000		$   3,561				$   3,783		$   3,783		89.2%				$   2,000		$   3,369		-47.1%				$   2,000		$   1,767		0.0%				$   15,000		$   4,210		650.0%				$   15,000		$   326		0.0%				$   20,000		33.3%		$   13,362		$   (1,638)		$   24,981		$   - 0		$   15,000		$   15,000		-40.0%						$   15,000		$   15,000		$   15,000		$   15,000

		Advertising		21-172-5301		2,000		906				640		640		-68.0%				2,000		566		212.5%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		1,000		249		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Appraisals, Studies & Surveys		21-172-5316		55,000		4,617				29,807		29,807		-45.8%				30,000		24,201		0.6%				30,000		2,965		0.0%				30,000		5,179		0.0%				30,000		23,650		0.0%				38,700		29.0%		2,048		(27,952)		30,000		0		25,000		25,000		-16.7%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000

		Office Supplies		21-172-5420		0		0				0		0		0.0%				200		100		0.0%				200		543		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				700		250.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues and Publications		21-172-5730		2,650		0				0		0		-100.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		4,350		0.0%				5,000		88.7%		4,350		1,700		5,000		4,350		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Land Purchase		21-172-5881		1,500,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0.0%		0		(1,000,000)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Long Term Principal Debt Payments		21-172-5910		39,000		35,000				35,000		35,000		-10.3%				38,000		34,000		8.6%				38,000		35,000		0.0%				39,000		122,775		2.6%				416,000		412,000		966.7%				410,000		-1.4%		410,000		(6,000)		410,000		375,000		405,000		405,000		-1.2%						405,000		405,000		405,000		405,000

		Long Term Interest Debt Payments		21-172-5915		16,350		14,590				13,540		13,540		-17.2%				13,580		12,140		0.3%				13,580		10,440		0.0%				96,925		57,796		613.7%				175,925		175,065		81.5%				154,515		-12.2%		154,515		(21,410)		134,015		71,695		113,990		113,990		-14.9%						113,990		113,990		113,990		113,990

		Short Term Interest Debt Payments				10,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				40,253		49,106		0.0%				25,000		0		-37.9%				0		-100.0%		0		(25,000)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Capital Projects										1,246,668		1,246,668						50,000		50,000		-96.0%				0		0		-100.0%				178,500		178,500		0.0%				163,210		163,210		-8.6%				380,000		132.8%		380,000		216,790		895,000		895,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Capital Projects - Prior Year																												0								0								0						0				0				20,000		20,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Reserve - Prior Year																												0								0								0						0				0				45,000		45,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Reserve										233,332		233,332						450,000		450,000						661,000		661,000		46.9%				178,630		178,630						224,290		224,290		25.6%				225,810				225,810		1,520		139,000		139,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0



		Total Community Preservation				$   1,627,000		$   58,674				$   1,562,770		$   1,562,770		-3.9%				$   588,430		$   577,876		-62.3%				$   1,749,430		$   715,215		197.3%				$   1,583,158		$   599,696		-9.5%				$   2,054,275		$   1,002,891		29.8%				$   2,236,725		8.9%		$   1,190,085		$   (864,190)		$   1,703,996		$   1,550,294		$   564,990		$   564,990		-66.84%						$   564,990		$   564,990		$   564,990		$   564,990



		Sewer Enterprise

		Salaries		60-442-5110		$   187,680		$   179,628				$   141,013		$   154,586		-24.9%				$   181,425		$   174,639		28.7%				$   190,596		$   194,926		5.1%				$   196,000		$   195,878		2.8%				$   192,000		$   270,336		-2.0%				$   217,611		13.3%		$   217,611		$   25,611		$   270,799		$   175,343		$   279,155		$   279,155		3.1%						$   279,155		$   279,155		$   279,155		$   279,155

		Part-Time Salaries		60-442-5120		2,500		3,494				2,500		0		0.0%				3,500		0		40.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0		0						0.0%						0				0		0

		Overtime		60-442-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				3,284				5,000		487		2,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Longevity		60-442-5140		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		638		0.0%				638		1,050		0.0%				1,200		88.1%		1,050		412		1,200		1,050		1,250		1,250		4.2%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Unemployment Insurance				750		274				750		282		0.0%				750		385		0.0%				750		217		0.0%				500		0		-33.3%				500		500		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Life/Health Insurance				50,000		34,809				50,000		32,639		0.0%				50,000		32,630		0.0%				50,000		37,284		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		50,000		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(50,000)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Medicare				2,700		1,984				2,700		2,043		0.0%				2,700		2,795		0.0%				2,700		3,146		0.0%				2,700		0		0.0%				2,700		2,700		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(2,700)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Middlesex Retirement Pension				60,500		48,786				60,500		59,134		0.0%				60,500		66,071		0.0%				60,500		63,548		0.0%				66,000		0		9.1%				66,000		66,000		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(66,000)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		60-442-5210		35,000		35,040				36,750		35,207		5.0%				38,560		40,352		4.9%				40,600		39,957		5.3%				40,600		40,990		0.0%				41,000		41,329		1.0%				41,000		0.0%		43,611		2,611		43,000		29,693		46,000		46,000		7.0%						46,000		46,000		46,000		46,000

		Heating Gas		60-442-5212		5,000		2,346				5,000		5,498		0.0%				5,000		2,315		0.0%				5,500		3,235		10.0%				5,500		3,077		0.0%				4,000		7,549		-27.3%				4,000		0.0%		4,293		293		6,500		2,493		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Flow Charges		60-442-5231		1,810,000		1,700,206				1,810,000		1,557,503		0.0%				1,936,000		1,796,847		7.0%				1,900,000		1,353,500		-1.9%				1,900,000		1,362,337		0.0%				1,900,000		1,896,349		0.0%				1,950,000		2.6%		2,056,778		156,778		2,200,000		2,388,443		2,600,000		2,600,000		18.2%						2,600,000		2,600,000		2,600,000		2,600,000

		R&M Auto/Truck		60-442-5240		600		379				600		0		0.0%				2,000		1,493		233.3%				2,500		287		25.0%				5,000		3,492		100.0%				5,000		1,141		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		3,116		(1,884)		2,500		560		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Service Contracts		60-442-5241		100,000		102,046				112,700		96,372		12.7%				110,000		73,977		-2.4%				100,000		47,729		-9.1%				200,000		206,051		100.0%				200,000		217,661		0.0%				200,000		0.0%		231,440		31,440		220,000		66,482		240,000		240,000		9.1%						240,000		240,000		240,000		240,000

		Advertising		60-442-5301		3,000		70				3,000		427		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		803		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		126		(2,874)		1,000		0		100		100		-90.0%						100		100		100		100

		Legal Fees				7,500		3,638				7,500		403		0.0%				7,500		5,442		0.0%				7,500		3,080		0.0%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		0.0%		0		(7,500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training				1,000		248				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		156		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		400		(600)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Bank Service Charges		60-442-5310		50,000		54,855				50,000		52,439		0.0%				55,000		47,744		10.0%				55,000		44,260		0.0%				55,000		41,234		0.0%				55,000		38,204		0.0%				55,000		0.0%		35,149		(19,851)		65,000		32,030		55,000		55,000		-15.4%						55,000		55,000		55,000		55,000

		Telephone		60-442-5340		7,500		6,682				7,500		8,562		0.0%				8,700		8,883		16.0%				9,800		9,469		12.6%				9,800		10,974		0.0%				9,800		9,360		0.0%				9,800		0.0%		9,126		(674)		9,800		5,696		10,000		10,000		2.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Postage		60-442-5341		16,000		13,264				16,000		13,515		0.0%				16,000		13,826		0.0%				16,000		13,992		0.0%				16,000		14,255		0.0%				16,000		15,252		0.0%				16,000		0.0%		16,926		926		18,000		11,173		20,000		20,000		11.1%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Printing & Binding		60-442-5342		12,000		9,179				12,000		9,391		0.0%				12,000		9,362		0.0%				12,000		9,919		0.0%				12,000		9,346		0.0%				12,000		12,284		0.0%				13,400		11.7%		11,147		(854)		10,000		5,579		12,000		12,000		20.0%						12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000

		Office Supplies		60-442-5420		2,000		1,043				2,000		1,314		0.0%				2,000		2,249		0.0%				2,000		1,360		0.0%				2,000		435		0.0%				2,000		817		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,411		(589)		1,500		508		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Vehicle Fuel		60-442-5481		2,000		1,892				2,000		2,380		0.0%				3,500		2,171		75.0%				3,500		3,223		0.0%				3,500		2,259		0.0%				4,000		4,345		14.3%				4,000		0.0%		7,836		3,836		4,000		2,713		6,000		6,000		50.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Maintenance Materials		60-442-5533		40,000		34,434				40,000		20,500		0.0%				55,000		27,496		37.5%				55,000		32,879		0.0%				55,000		31,387		0.0%				50,000		38,843		-9.1%				50,000		0.0%		12,656		(37,344)		60,000		16,470		40,000		40,000		-33.3%						40,000		40,000		40,000		40,000

		Mileage Reimbursements		60-442-5712		4,500		4,390				5,000		4,216		11.1%				5,000		4,668		0.0%				5,000		4,251		0.0%				5,000		809		0.0%				0		487		-100.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		0		1,500		0		200		200		-86.7%						200		200		200		200

		Miscellaneous		60-442-5797		2,500		726				2,500		820		0.0%				2,500		1,365		0.0%				2,500		286		0.0%				2,500		630		0.0%				2,500		330		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,224		(276)		1,500		502		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Other Improvements		60-442-5882		50,000		12,100				50,000		4,506		0.0%				50,000		33,297		0.0%				50,000		34,750		0.0%				50,000		39,320		0.0%				50,000		6,600		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		2,287		(47,713)		75,000		0		60,000		60,000		-20.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Capital Improvements		60-442-5883		102,595		61,402				102,595		77,800		0.0%				150,000		50,035		46.2%				150,000		12,475		0.0%				50,000		0		-66.7%				50,000		18,123		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		0		(50,000)		75,000		0		50,000		50,000		-33.3%						50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000

		Long Term Debt Payments		60-442-5910		1,380,000		1,524,000				1,358,000		1,596,675		-1.6%				1,335,000		1,475,000		-1.7%				1,234,314		1,309,314		-7.5%				1,274,500		1,303,033		3.3%				1,267,000		1,267,000		-0.6%				1,219,500		-3.7%		1,219,500		(47,500)		817,000		694,000		782,000		782,000		-4.3%						782,000		782,000		782,000		782,000

		MWPAT Bond Principal Payments		60-442-5913		2,510,905		2,266,906				2,582,362		2,320,531		2.8%				2,660,107		2,373,195		3.0%				2,067,075		2,067,075		-22.3%				1,983,559		1,983,558		-4.0%				2,025,055		2,025,055		2.1%				2,067,421		2.1%		2,067,421		42,366		2,110,672		2,110,672		2,154,832		2,154,832		2.1%						2,154,832		2,154,832		2,154,832		2,154,832

		Long Term Interest Debt Payments		60-442-5915		411,538		426,225				371,968		401,943		-9.6%				331,833		338,462		-10.8%				296,223		296,224		-10.7%				252,798		204,466		-14.7%				208,083		197,504		-17.7%				162,978		-21.7%		162,978		(45,105)		126,068		100,218		97,130		97,130		-23.0%						97,130		97,130		97,130		97,130

		MWPAT Bond Interest		60-442-5917		638,934		708,069				546,460		665,254		-14.5%				484,633		626,664		-11.3%				588,360		588,380		21.4%				549,295		549,295		-6.6%				509,393		509,393		-7.3%				468,656		-8.0%		498,085		(11,308)		427,380		427,067		384,609		384,609		-10.0%						384,609		384,609		384,609		384,609

		Short Term Interest Debt Payments		60-442-5925		50,000		25,920				50,000		5,045		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		50,000		0		50,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Capital Project																				0								0								0						0		(54,086)						1,060,000		0.0%		1,060,000		1,060,000		500,000		500,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Sewer Stabilization Fund																				0								0								0						0		0						500,000		0.0%		500,000		500,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to General Fund		60-442-5961		106,000		106,000				106,000		106,000		0.0%				106,000		106,000		0.0%				106,000		0		0.0%				195,000		195,000		84.0%				195,000		195,000		0.0%				561,000		187.7%		561,000		366,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		0.0%						840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000

		Total Sewer Enterprise				$   7,652,702		$   7,370,035				$   7,538,398		$   7,234,985		-1.5%				$   7,729,208		$   7,317,363		2.5%				$   7,067,418		$   6,175,725		-8.6%				$   7,043,752		$   6,198,464		-0.3%				$   6,979,168		$   6,839,128		-0.9%				$   8,780,566		25.8%		$   8,779,455		$   1,797,003		$   7,942,419		$   7,411,179		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		-3.1%						$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276



		Water Enterprise

		Salaries		61-452-5110		$   23,016		$   12,053				$   47,005		$   46,709		104.2%				$   60,475		$   57,679		28.7%				$   63,532		$   65,071		5.1%				$   65,333		$   66,028		2.8%				$   64,615		$   52,997		-1.1%				$   64,477		-0.2%		$   91,805		$   27,190		$   25,387		$   17,160		$   46,526		$   46,526		83.3%						$   46,526		$   46,526		$   46,526		$   46,526

		Overtime Salaries		61-452-5130		12,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		3,000		0		1,500		1,500		-50.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Longevity				475		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		213		0.0%				213		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(213)		0		0						0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Benefits				100		48				100		50		0.0%				100		68		0.0%				100		22,172		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Life/Health Insurance				8,000		6,143				4,410		5,760		-44.9%				5,000		5,758		13.4%				7,000		0		40.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(7,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Social Security				400		350				252		361		-37.0%				400		493		58.7%				500		0		25.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Middlesex Retirement Pension				5,600		8,609				3,150		10,435		-43.8%				3,500		11,660		11.1%				15,000		0		328.6%				15,000		0		0.0%				15,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(15,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		61-452-5210		23,000		16,834				15,000		18,943		-34.8%				16,500		15,967		10.0%				20,000		12,907		21.2%				20,000		22,572		0.0%				18,000		26,123		-10.0%				18,000		0.0%		10,772		(7,228)		23,000		6,251		26,000		26,000		13.0%						26,000		26,000		26,000		26,000

		Heating Oil		61-452-5211		350		0				350		558		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				500		0		42.9%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		500		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		61-452-5212		1,500		559				1,500		302		0.0%				1,000		614		-33.3%				500		667		-50.0%				500		698		0.0%				500		681		0.0%				500		0.0%		751		251		500		405		1,000		1,000		100.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Charges		61-452-5230		800,000		798,181				750,000		774,284		-6.3%				800,000		814,611		6.7%				866,750		835,274		8.3%				870,000		1,146,854		0.4%				1,000,000		1,078,735		14.9%				1,220,000		22.0%		732,814		(267,186)		1,220,000		786,561		1,220,000		1,220,000		0.0%						1,220,000		1,220,000		1,220,000		1,220,000

		Service Contracts		61-452-5241		183,000		138,365				150,000		152,148		-18.0%				150,000		155,492		0.0%				160,000		105,082		6.7%				160,000		56,283		0.0%				120,000		116,532		-25.0%				120,000		0.0%		197,263		77,263		170,000		117,541		210,000		210,000		23.5%						210,000		210,000		210,000		210,000

		Advertising		61-452-5301		5,000		71				5,000		3,988		0.0%				5,000		4,028		0.0%				5,000		4,658		0.0%				5,000		142		0.0%				5,000		210		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		0		(5,000)		2,500		0		1,000		1,000		-60.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Telephone		61-452-5340		1,500		1,092				1,500		974		0.0%				1,500		1,100		0.0%				1,000		1,549		-33.3%				1,200		1,511		20.0%				1,200		1,177		0.0%				1,500		25.0%		1,140		(60)		1,500		780		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Office Supplies		61-452-5420		500		522				750		307		50.0%				750		369		0.0%				750		621		0.0%				750		38		0.0%				500		400		-33.3%				500		0.0%		195		(305)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Maintenance Materials		61-452-5533		80,000		53,283				70,000		63,257		-12.5%				137,000		84,279		95.7%				137,000		86,917		0.0%				137,000		98,336		0.0%				100,000		103,630		-27.0%				84,500		-15.5%		43,097		(56,903)		84,500		11,550		84,500		84,500		0.0%						84,500		84,500		84,500		84,500

		Machinery/Equipment		61-452-5884		50,000		39,070				50,000		5,106		0.0%				105,000		14,850		110.0%				50,000		0		-52.4%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		9,400		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		59,850		9,850		12,000		0		100,000		100,000		733.3%						100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000

		Transfer Capital Project																				0								0								0						0		0						90,000		0.0%		90,000		90,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to General Fund		61-452-5961		115,000		77,509				77,509		77,509		-32.6%				77,509		77,509		0.0%				77,509		5,000		0.0%				100,000		100,000		29.0%				100,000		100,000		0.0%				163,000		63.0%		163,000		63,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		0.0%						191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000

		Total Water Enterprise				$   1,309,441		$   1,152,689				$   1,176,526		$   1,160,691		-10.2%				$   1,364,084		$   1,244,477		15.9%				$   1,405,141		$   1,139,918		3.0%				$   1,432,883		$   1,492,675		2.0%				$   1,483,128		$   1,489,886		3.5%				$   1,817,977		22.6%		$   1,390,686		$   (92,442)		$   1,733,887		$   1,131,248		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		8.6%						$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026



		Storm Water Enterprise Fund

		Salaries		62-455-5110																$   40,000		$   17,990		0.0%				$   150,000		$   144,658		275.0%				$   155,878		$   153,374		3.9%				$   211,000		$   212,653		35.4%				$   234,324		11.1%		$   234,322		$   23,322		$   226,829		$   134,073		$   235,808		$   235,808		4.0%						$   235,808		$   235,808		$   178,462		$   178,462										(57,346)		(57,346)

		Overtime		62-455-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				2,815				5,000		1,504		5,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Longevity		62-455-5140																0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				1,800		100.0%		1,750		850		1,750		1,900		1,000		1,000		-42.9%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Benefits		62-455-5172																																								3,000		4,950						0		-100.0%		0		(3,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		62-455-5241																0		0		0.0%				319,624		18,263		0.0%				300,000		228,417		-6.1%				325,000		281,157		8.3%				114,655		-64.7%		54,671		(270,329)		135,000		59,750		135,000		105,000		-22.2%						105,000		105,000		105,000		105,000						(30,000)		(30,000)		(30,000)		(30,000)

		Advertising		62-455-5301																0		0		0.0%				1,000		110		0.0%				1,500		521		50.0%				1,500		166		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		862		(638)		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Training		62-455-5306																0		0		0.0%				0		2,641		0.0%				5,000		1,679		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(5,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		62-455-5340																0		461		0.0%				0		701		0.0%				1,000		1,435		0.0%				1,000		1,587		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,346		346		1,000		981		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		62-455-5420																0		95		0.0%				6,000		0		0.0%				6,000		16,155		0.0%				4,000		7,456		-33.3%				4,000		0.0%		75		(3,925)		4,000		3,154		2,000		2,000		-50.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Computer Supplies		62-455-5421																0		1,465		0.0%				3,000		708		0.0%				3,000		101		0.0%				3,000		4,230		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		(3,000)		3,000		2,535		5,000		5,000		66.7%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Fuel		62-455-5481																0		0		0.0%				0		888		0.0%				1,500		3,739		0.0%				1,500		5,826		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,500		0		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Maintenance Materials		62-455-5533																0		2,820		0.0%				25,000		4,918		0.0%				20,000		15,525		-20.0%				50,000		37,962		150.0%				50,000		0.0%		7,170		(42,830)		50,000		20,759		50,000		40,000		-20.0%						50,000		40,000		35,000		35,000						0		(10,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)

		Machinery/Equipment		62-455-5884																0		27,459		0.0%				99,700		27,558		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Capital Project																																										50,000		50,000		0.0%				70,000		40.0%		70,000		20,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Storm Water																		$   40,000		$   50,290		100.0%				$   604,324		$   200,445		1410.8%				$   494,778		$   420,946		-18.1%				$   655,900		$   605,988		32.6%				$   486,779		-25.8%		$   374,510		$   (284,205)		$   429,579		$   224,655		$   437,808		$   394,808		-8.1%						$   404,808		$   394,808		$   332,462		$   332,462



		PEG Access Enterprise

		DATV Quarterly Fee 		63-680-5760																																								$   302,674		$   302,674		0.0%				$   483,406		59.7%		$   533,406		$   230,732		$   496,925		$   372,694		$   480,000		$   480,000		-3.4%						$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000

		Capital Expenses		63-680-5800																																								0		0		0.0%				50,000		0.0%				0		0		0		0				0.0%

		Total PEG Access Enterprise				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   302,674		$   302,674						$   533,406		76.2%		$   533,406		$   230,732		$   496,925		$   372,694		$   480,000		$   480,000		-3.4%						$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000



		Total Enterprise Funds										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		$   8,612,130		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,516,088		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   8,112,085		ERROR:#REF!				$   9,420,870		$   9,237,675		ERROR:#REF!				$   11,618,728		23.3%		$   11,078,057		$   786,897		$   10,602,811		$   9,139,776		$   10,493,110		$   10,450,110		-1.44%						$   10,460,110		$   10,450,110		$   10,387,764		$   10,387,764



		Total All Expenses																				$   91,260,188								$   94,214,832

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
																																		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		

tc={F2E5060D-1C64-42E7-B2E9-73E3762DA403}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K								

tc={6C0C4453-DB87-4EA5-BEEE-81F77F36A2D9}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500												

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
See Net School Spending Sheet for Calculation
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
46 Students * $11,085.54 = $509,935.3 *1.04 = $530,332.71 - email received as these additional students were not included in the FY24 Budget.  Increase for FY25 has to increase at 5%, plus the additional students that were missed.

Increase budget per email $6,367,000 from Mike at  GLTHS										

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   96,675,129						$   105,174,793		$   103,501,271						$   115,039,789		9.4%		$   112,855,459		$   7,520,831		$   120,236,361		$   78,196,160		$   118,561,221		$   117,060,985		-2.64%						$   117,727,530		$   117,060,985		$   116,560,490		$   115,976,035						(676,707)		(1,343,252)		(1,843,747)		(2,428,203)



		Over/Under 																																																														$   (3,555,084)		$   152



		Total Salaries				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   14,173,223		$   3		$   - 0		$   14,473,938		$   13,892,913		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   15,355,017		ERROR:#REF!				$   16,080,761				$   15,591,349		ERROR:#REF!		$   16,414,231		$   9,745,981		$   20,227,532



		Check to Vadar																																										102,126,594



		Summary

		Salaries 																																										108,688																15,932,485				16,372,211		16,031,704		0.6%						16,133,935		16,031,705		15,938,743		15,780,079

		Expenses																																										59,639

		Departmental Expenses																																										404,254																4,129,790				4,286,774		4,089,169		-1.0%						4,172,824		4,089,169		4,041,169		3,942,969

		Regional Dispatch Center																																										787,700																280,000				475,000		475,000		69.6%						475,000		475,000		475,000		475,000

		Refuse and Recyling (Solid Waste)																																										917,833																3,185,000				3,573,105		3,478,105		9.2%						3,573,105		3,478,105		3,478,105		3,478,105

		Stormwater Transfer																																																										429,579				437,808		394,808		-8.1%						404,808		394,808		332,462		332,462

		Total Expenses																																										403,500																8,024,369				8,772,687		8,437,082		5.1%						8,625,737		8,437,082		8,326,736		8,228,536

		Debt																																										0																4,149,591				3,747,519		3,747,519		-9.7%						3,747,519		3,747,519		3,747,519		3,747,519

		Reserve																																																										335,000				335,000		335,000		0.0%						335,000		335,000		335,000		335,000

		Sick Leave Buy-Back																																																										500,000				500,000		500,000		0.0%						500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Insurance and Benefits																																										50,000

		Medicare & FICA Tax																																																										800,000				839,644		825,000		3.1%						830,173		825,000		825,000		820,000

		Middlesex Retirement System																																																										7,223,000				7,689,843		7,689,843		6.5%						7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843

		Workers Compensation Insurance																																																										440,000				470,800		465,000		5.7%						470,000		465,000		460,000		455,000

		Unemployment Insurance																																																										96,000				98,880		98,880		3.0%						98,880		98,880		98,880		98,880

		Health Insurance																																																										11,190,000				12,390,000		12,271,320		9.7%						12,321,806		12,271,320		12,206,133		12,151,541

		Life Insurance																																																										66,000				66,000		66,000		0.0%						66,000		66,000		66,000		66,000

		Dental Insurance																																																										450,000				480,000		470,000		4.4%						475,000		470,000		468,000		465,000

		Liablity Insurance																																																										735,000				845,250		845,250		15.0%						845,250		845,250		845,250		845,250

		Total Insurance and Benefits																																																										21,000,000				22,880,417		22,731,293		8.2%						22,796,952		22,731,293		22,659,106		22,591,514

		State Assessmenets																																																										4,339,554				4,752,625		4,752,625		9.5%						4,752,625		4,752,625		4,752,625		4,752,625

		Other Expenses (Overlay, Offsets, Chp 90)																																																										1,232,121				1,242,845		1,242,845		0.9%						1,242,845		1,242,845		1,242,845		1,242,845

		Schools																																										175,925

		Dracut School Net School Spending																																										25,000																38,926,213				39,968,700		39,293,700		0.9%						39,603,700		39,293,700		39,068,700		38,808,700

		Dracut Schools Transportation																																										163,210																2,979,000				3,144,684		3,144,684		5.6%						3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684

		Lowell Regional Vocational School																																										0																5,374,000				6,202,240		6,202,240		15.4%						6,202,240		6,202,240		6,202,240		6,202,240

		Essex Vocational School																																																										17,000				22,000		22,000		29.4%						22,000		22,000		22,000		22,000

		Total Schools																																										2,054,275																47,296,213				49,337,624		48,662,624		2.9%						48,972,624		48,662,624		48,437,624		48,177,624

		Total Budget																																																										$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693		3.5%						$   107,107,238		$   106,440,693		$   105,940,198		$   105,355,743



		Check Figure																																																										$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693								$   107,107,238		$   106,440,693		$   105,940,198		$   105,355,743







		Salaries		FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		General Government		$   3,124,067																																		$   3,176,695								19.12%										$   3,026,519				18.60%

		Public Safety		10,291,033																																		10,586,451								63.72%										10,472,092				64.36%

		DPW		1,732,992																																		1,788,738								10.77%										1,712,766				10.53%

		Stormwater		233,579																																		241,808								1.46%										238,808				1.47%

		Library		634,393																																		670,328								4.03%										670,328				4.12%

		Snow & Ice		150,000																																		150,000								0.90%										150,000				0.92%



		Total Salaries		$   16,166,064																																		$   16,614,020								78.75%										$   16,270,513				79.31%



		Expenses

		General Government		$   1,983,605																																		$   2,034,405								45.38%										$   1,914,405				45.10%

		Public Safety		796,400																																		830,100								18.52%										827,350				19.49%

		DPW		672,100																																		737,100								16.44%										694,500				16.36%

		Stormwater		196,000																																		196,000								4.37%										156,000				3.67%

		Library		239,685																																		247,169								5.51%										214,914				5.06%

		Snow & Ice		438,000																																		438,000								9.77%										438,000				10.32%



		Total Expenses		$   4,325,790																																		$   4,482,774								21.25%										$   4,245,169				20.69%



		Total Salaries & Expenses Budget		$   20,491,854																																		$   21,096,794																		$   20,515,682



		General Government 		FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		Utilities (Electric, Gas, Water, St. Lights)		$   405,000																																		$   425,000								20.89%										$   425,000				22.20%

		Veterans Benefits		155,000																																		155,000								7.62%										135,000				7.05%

		Legal Fees		290,000																																		290,000								14.25%										290,000				15.15%

		Service, IT and Other Contracts		540,500																																		561,500								27.60%										550,600				28.76%

		Town Audit		75,000																																		75,000								3.69%										75,000				3.92%

		Postage		38,000																																		45,000								2.21%										45,000				2.35%

		Election Expense		74,000																																		74,000								3.64%										71,400				3.73%

		Other Expenses		406,105		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		408,905								20.10%										322,405				16.84%



		Total General Government Expenses		$   1,983,605																																		$   2,034,405																		$   1,914,405



				FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		General Government		$   5,107,672		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,211,100								24.70%										$   4,940,924				24.08%

		Public Safety		11,087,433																																		11,416,551								54.12%										11,299,442				55.08%

		DPW		2,405,092																																		2,525,838								11.97%										2,407,266				11.73%

		Stormwater		429,579																																		437,808								2.08%										394,808				1.92%

		Library		874,078																																		917,497								4.35%										885,242				4.31%

		Snow & Ice		588,000																																		588,000								2.79%										588,000				2.87%



		Total Salaries		$   20,491,854																																		$   21,096,794																		$   20,515,682



adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K



Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500







Salary Summary 

		FY2025 - Salaries (Summary Departments)

						Annual Salary										Overtime										Part Time								Total Salary										Stipend &		Stipend &

		Department		Dept. #		FY24
Budget		FY25
Budget		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Overtime		FY25
Overtime		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Part Time		FY25
Part Time		Diff				Budget
FY 24 		Total
FY 25		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Longevity		FY25
Longevity		Diff		%
Chg.

		Moderator		114		550		550		0		0.0%																						550		550		0		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0		0.0%

		Selectmen		122		71,690		74,121		2,431		3.4%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%								0				76,690		79,121		2,431		3.2%

		Town Manager		123		270,272		273,440		3,168		1.2%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		(2,000)				277,272		278,440		1,168		0.4%

		Finance Committee		131												1,350		1,350		0		0.0%												1,350		1,350		0		0.0%

		Finance Director		135		310,985		321,529		10,544		3.4%																						310,985		321,529		10,544		3.4%

		Assessors		141		180,791		188,492		7,701		4.3%																						180,791		188,492		7,701		4.3%

		Treasurer		145		182,892		190,922		8,030		4.4%																						182,892		190,922		8,030		4.4%

		Collector		146		116,644		122,226		5,582		4.8%																						116,644		122,226		5,582		4.8%

		Human Resources		152		66,011		68,257		2,246		3.4%																						66,011		68,257		2,246		3.4%

		IT Dept.		155		176,540		182,517		5,977		3.4%																						176,540		182,517		5,977		3.4%

		Town Clerk		161		208,010		216,614		8,604		4.1%				200		200		0		0.0%												208,210		216,814		8,604		4.1%				850		850		0		0.0%

		Elections & Registration		162		23,112		23,966		854		3.7%				7,000		7,000		0		0.0%												30,112		30,966		854		2.8%

		Conservation		171		33,224		34,348		1,124		3.4%																						33,224		34,348		1,124		3.4%

		Planning		175		206,834		139,280		(67,554)		-32.7%				2,000		2,000		0		0.0%												208,834		141,280		(67,554)		-32.3%

		ZBA		176												4,500		4,500		0		0.0%												4,500		4,500		0		0.0%

		Building Maintenance		196		302,502		239,858		(62,644)		-20.7%				25,000		25,000		0		0.0%				62,877		64,760		1,883				390,379		329,618		(60,761)		-15.6%

		Police		210		4,819,028		4,924,377		105,349		2.2%				338,000		338,000		0		0.0%				61,737		61,712		(25)				5,218,765		5,324,088		105,323		2.0%				6,000		850		(5,150)		-85.8%

		Fire		220		3,753,196		3,739,512		(13,684)		-0.4%				847,766		783,348		(64,418)		-7.6%				2,000		0		(2,000)				4,602,962		4,522,860		(80,102)		-1.7%				850		850		0		0.0%

		Building  		241		247,149		237,638		(9,511)		-3.8%				4,000		0		(4,000)		-100.0%												251,149		237,638		(13,511)		-5.4%				850		950		100		11.8%

		Plumbing & Gas		242																						34,194		35,222		1,028				34,194		35,222		1,028		3.0%

		Wiring		243																						31,220		36,608		5,388				31,220		36,608		5,388		17.3%

		Emergency Management		291																						2,800		2,800		0				2,800		2,800		0		0.0%

		Animal Control		292		63,042		60,301		(2,741)		-4.3%				2,000		2,000		0		0.0%												65,042		62,301		(2,741)		-4.2%

		Engineering		410		166,403		156,154		(10,249)		-6.2%																						166,403		156,154		(10,249)		-6.2%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Public Works		420		208,918		216,006		7,088		3.4%				2,000		0		(2,000)		-100.0%												210,918		216,006		5,088		2.4%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Highway		421		974,043		1,003,401		29,358		3.0%				23,000		23,000		0		0.0%				5,000		0		(5,000)				1,002,043		1,026,401		24,358		2.4%				3,800		3,950		150		3.9%

		Snow and Ice		423												150,000		150,000		0		0.0%												150,000		150,000		0		0.0%

		Solid Waste														11,000		12,100		1,100		10.0%												11,000		12,100		1,100		10.0%

		Tree 		428		237,598		189,799		(47,799)		-20.1%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%												242,598		194,799		(47,799)		-19.7%				1,150		1,150		0		0.0%

		Vehicle Maintenance		429		189,904		197,420		7,516		4.0%				3,000		1,500		(1,500)		-50.0%												192,904		198,920		6,016		3.1%				1,000		1,000		0		0.0%

		Solid Waste		433																0		ERROR:#DIV/0!												0		0		0

		Cemetery		491		54,829		56,689		1,860		3.4%				500		500		0		0.0%												55,329		57,189		1,860		3.4%

		Board of Health		510		224,133		221,698		(2,435)		-1.1%				2,000		0		(2,000)		-100.0%				5,000		0		(5,000)				231,133		221,698		(9,435)		-4.1%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Council on Aging		541		239,391		248,293		8,902		3.7%														43,440		29,789		(13,651)				282,831		278,081		(4,750)		-1.7%

		Veterans		543		58,276		61,477		3,201		5.5%																		0				58,276		61,477		3,201		5.5%

		Library		610		443,899		467,621		23,722		5.3%														186,994		199,206		12,212				630,893		666,828		35,935		5.7%				3,500		3,500		0		0.0%

		Recreation		630		96,790		94,952		(1,838)		-1.9%														10,000		10,000		0				106,790		104,952		(1,838)		-1.7%

		Parks		650																						11,000		0		(11,000)				11,000		0		(11,000)		-100.0%

		Historic Commission		651																						300		0		(300)				300		0		(300)		-100.0%

		Storm Water		455		226,829		235,808		8,979		4.0%				5,000		2,000		(3,000)		-60.0%												231,829		237,808		5,979		2.6%				1,750		1,000		(750)		-42.9%



		Total General Fund Salaries				14,153,485		14,187,265		33,780		0.2%				1,443,316		1,367,498		(75,818)		-5.3%				458,562		440,097		(18,465)				16,055,363		15,994,859		(60,504)		-0.4%				33,500		27,850		(5,650)		-16.9%



		Enterprise Funds

		Sewer		442		270,799		279,155		8,356		3.1%				5,000		2,000		(3,000)		-60.0%												275,799		281,155		5,356		1.9%				1,200		1,250		50		4.2%

		Water 		452		25,387		46,526		21,138		83.3%				3,000		1,500		(1,500)		-50.0%												28,387		48,026		19,638		69.2%

		Community Preservation		175		24,981		15,000		(9,981)		-40.0%																						24,981		15,000		(9,981)		-40.0%



		Total Enterprise Salaries				321,168		340,681		19,513		6.1%				8,000		3,500		(4,500)		-56.3%				0		0		0				329,168		344,181		15,013		4.6%				1,200		1,250		50		4.2%



		Total All Salaries				14,474,653		14,527,946		53,293		0.4%				1,451,316		1,370,998		(80,318)		-5.5%				458,562		440,097		(18,465)				16,384,531		16,339,040		(45,491)		-0.3%				34,700		29,100		(5,600)		-16.1%







		Dept		Dept. #		FY25
Budget		% Incr		Reserve

		Police Patrol		210		2,909,076		3.00%		87,272

		Police Patrol OT		210		179,000		3.00%		5,370



		Total Reserve				3,088,076				92,642





		Dept		Dept. #		FY25
Budget		% Incr		Reserve

		Fire		220		3,486,166		3.00%		104,585

		Fire Overtime		220		783,348		3.00%		23,500



		Total Reserve				4,269,514				128,085











		Reserve FY2025 - Contracts 



		Police Patrol				92,642

		FireFighters				128,085

		Additional Reserve 				27,196

		Total Reserve				247,924





		Total Salaries				16,616,064





Other Calculations

		Revenue and Expense Allocation (Town and School)



				FY2024
Budget		FY2025
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		General Fund Revenue

		Property Taxes		$   56,041,792		$   1,826,045		$   57,867,837		3.26%

		Excess Levy						0

		Exempt Taxes		2,780,081		(371,514)		2,408,567		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		246,800		8,476,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		392,781		32,681,523		1.22%

		Transfer Enterprise Funds		1,031,000		0		1,031,000		0.00%

		Transfer Other Funds		421,756		30,000		451,756		7.11%

		Transfer Retained Earnings		150,000		0		150,000		0.00%

		Free Cash		1,048,200		(548,200)		500,000		-52.30%



		Total Avail General Fund Revenue		$   101,991,571		$   1,575,912		$   103,567,483		1.55%





		General Fund Expenditures

		Net School Spending		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		School Net School Spending Budget		$   38,926,213		$   1,042,487		$   39,968,700		2.68%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		1,117,960		16,914,553		7.08%



		Total School Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   2,160,447		$   56,883,253		3.95%



		School Excludable Appropriation		$   2,979,000		$   165,684		$   3,144,684		5.56%

		Total School		$   57,701,806		$   2,326,131		$   60,027,937		4.03%



		Other School

		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$   5,374,000		$   828,240		$   6,202,240		15.41%

		Essex Aggie - Assessment		17,000		5,000		22,000		29.41%

		Grand Total School		$   63,092,806		$   3,159,371		$   66,252,177		5.01%



		Town Manager's Budget		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		Departments Budget		$   21,166,275		$   790,611		$   21,956,885		3.74%

		Less Chargeback School		(152,620)		(3,801)		(156,421)		2.49%

		Refuse & Recycling		3,196,000		389,205		3,585,205		12.18%

		Less Chargeback School		(479,154)		(30,386)		(509,540)		6.34%

		Stormwater Budget		429,579		8,229		437,808		1.92%



		Total Town Manager's Budget		$   24,160,080		$   1,153,858		$   25,313,938		4.78%



		Other Budgets		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		Insurance & Benefits		$   21,000,000		$   1,880,417		$   22,880,417		8.95%

		Less Chargeback School		(11,175,707)		(671,218)		(11,846,925)		6.01%

		State Assessments		4,339,554		413,071		4,752,625		9.52%

		Less Chargeback School		(3,989,112)		(412,556)		(4,401,668)		10.34%

		State Offsets		151,419		10,724		162,143		7.08%

		Debt (Principal & Interest)		4,149,591		(402,072)		3,747,519		-9.69%

		Overlay		262,340		0		262,340		0.00%



		Total Other Budgets		$   14,738,085		$   818,366		$   15,556,451		5.55%





		Grand Total Town		$   38,898,165		$   1,972,224		$   40,870,389		5.07%



		Total All Budgets		$   101,990,971		$   5,131,595		$   107,122,566		5.03%





		Total Available Revenue		$   600				$   (3,555,083)







														Chargeback Total Check				(1)





		Town of Dracut

		Major Estimated Revenue and Expense Drivers - FY2025



		Revenue		FY2024		Est FY2025		Difference		% Chg

		Property Taxes (less Exempt Debt)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Other Revenue 		10,880,956		10,609,556		(271,400)		-2.49%



		Total Revenue (less Exempt Debt)		$   99,211,490		$   101,158,916		$   1,947,426		1.96%



		Expenses

		Health Insurance		$   11,190,000		$   12,390,000		$   1,200,000		10.72%

		Charter School Assessment		3,548,661		4,006,779		458,118		12.91%

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000		7,689,843		466,843		6.46%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,573,105		388,105		12.19%

		GLTHS -  Assessment		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Medicare Tax		800,000		839,644		39,644		4.96%

		MIIA Property / Liability Insurance		735,000		845,250		110,250		15.00%

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000		470,800		30,800		7.00%

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000		98,880		2,880		3.00%



		Total Expenses		$   32,871,661		$   36,591,541		$   3,719,880		11.32%



		Net Available (Revenues - Expenses FY2025)						$   (1,772,454)





		Budget with $3.5M Deficit



		Revenues		FY2024		Est FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081		2,408,567		(371,514)		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		8,476,800		246,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,421,118		2,451,118		30,000		1.24%

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		1,048,200		500,000		(548,200)		-52.30%

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933		$   104,385,845		$   1,575,912		1.53%



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   20,491,854		$   21,096,794		$   604,940		2.95%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,573,105		388,105		12.19%

		Dracut School Budget		38,926,213		39,968,700		1,042,487		2.68%

		Dracut Transportation		2,979,000		3,144,684		165,684		5.56%

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000		22,000		5,000		29.41%

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,556,266		10,577,989		21,723		0.21%

		Total Insurance & Benefits		21,000,000		22,880,417		1,880,417		8.95%

		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333		$   107,940,929		$   5,131,596		4.99%



		Total Deficit		$   600		$   (3,555,084)







		Summary Budget Cuts & One Time Revenues



		Item/Department		Amount

		Town Manager Dept Cuts		$   676,111

		Town Insurance & Benefit Cuts		68,124

		School Department Cuts		675,000

		School Insurance & Benefit Cuts		81,000

		Total Cuts		$   1,500,235



		Total One Time Revenues		$   2,055,000



		Total Cuts & One Time Revenue		$   3,555,235



		Deficit		$   (3,555,084)



		Difference		$   151





		Budget w/cuts and one-time Revenues



		Revenues		FY2024		Est FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081		2,408,567		(371,514)		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		8,476,800		246,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,421,118		2,451,118		30,000		1.24%

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		1,048,200		500,000		(548,200)		-52.30%

		Free Cash & One Time Revenues		0		2,055,000		2,055,000		0.00%

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933		$   106,440,845		$   3,630,912		3.53%



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   20,491,854		$   20,515,682		$   23,828		0.12%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,478,105		293,105		9.20%

		Dracut School Budget		38,926,213		39,293,700		367,487		0.94%

		Dracut Transportation		2,979,000		3,144,684		165,684		5.56%

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000		22,000		5,000		29.41%

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,556,266		10,577,989		21,723		0.21%

		Total Insurance & Benefits		21,000,000		22,731,293		1,731,293		8.24%

		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333		$   106,440,693		$   3,631,360		3.53%



		Total Deficit/Surplus		$   600		$   151







		Net School Spending - Deficit



				FY2024		FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		School Budget		$   38,926,213		$   39,968,700		$   1,042,487		2.68%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		16,914,553		1,117,960		7.08%

		Total Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   56,883,253		$   2,160,447		3.95%



		DESE Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%



		Over Net School Spending		$   183,539		$   1,628,326





		Net School Spending History



		Fiscal Year		Amount		Increase		% Increase

		FY2025 - Net School Spending		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%

		FY2024 - Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   4,120,566		8.17%

		FY2023 - Net School Spending		$   50,418,701		$   4,360,138		9.47%

		FY2022 - Net School Spending		$   46,058,563		$   1,950,787		4.42%

		FY2021 - Net School Spending		$   44,107,776		$   1,680,793		3.96%





		Chapter 70 History



		Fiscal Year		Amount		Increase		% Increase

		FY2025 - Chapter 70		$   27,285,133		$   114,990		0.42%

		FY2024 - Chapter 70		$   27,170,143		$   2,851,983		11.73%

		FY2023 - Chapter 70		$   24,318,160		$   3,304,749		15.73%

		FY2022 - Chapter 70		$   21,013,411		$   885,047		4.40%

		FY2021 - Chapter 70		$   20,128,364		$   714,507		3.68%









		Net School Spending - with School Budget Cuts



				FY2024		FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		School Budget		$   38,926,213		$   39,293,700		$   367,487		0.94%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		16,833,554		1,036,961		6.56%

		Total Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   56,127,254		$   1,404,448		2.57%



		DESE Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%



		Over Net School Spending		$   183,539		$   872,327





		Future Budget Projections





		Revenues		Deficit 
FY25		$1.5M Cuts FY25		Est 
FY2026		Est 
FY2027

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   57,867,837		$   57,867,837		$   59,764,533		$   61,708,646

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,408,567		2,408,567		2,144,025		1,922,246

		Local Receipts		8,476,800		8,476,800		8,476,800		8,476,800

		State Aid		32,681,523		32,681,523		33,661,969		34,671,828

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,451,118		2,451,118		2,451,118		2,451,118

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Free Cash & One Time Revenues		0		2,055,000		1,100,000		1,100,000

		Trash Fee		0		0		3,000,000		3,000,000

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   104,385,845		$   106,440,845		$   111,098,444		$   113,830,638



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   21,096,794		$   20,515,682		$   21,106,759		$   21,714,977

		Regional Dispatch Center		475,000		475,000		630,000		645,750

		Refuse/Recycling		3,573,105		3,478,105		3,756,353		4,056,862

		Dracut School Budget		39,968,700		39,293,700		40,472,511		41,686,686

		Dracut Transportation		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,396,259		3,667,959

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		6,202,240		6,202,240		6,636,397		7,100,945

		Essex Vocational School		22,000		22,000		23,100		24,255

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,577,989		10,577,989		10,517,659		10,442,736

		Total Insurance & Benefits		22,880,417		22,731,293		24,485,313		26,378,903

		Total Expenses		$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693		$   111,024,351		$   115,719,073



		Total Deficit/Surplus		$   (3,555,084)		$   151		$   74,094		$   (1,888,435)



















		Employee		FY25 Rate		Sick 
Hours		Total				Vacation 
Hours		Total



		Stephen Enos		36.01		640		$   23,046				280		$   10,083

		Mary Lee Enos		35.47		840		$   29,795				250		$   8,868

		Patterson, Rich (Estimate Rate)		91.77		1620		$   167,019		Per Letter		245		$   22,484

		Martin, Kevin - Fire		41.17		960		$   39,527				240		$   9,882





		Total Buyback						$   259,387						$   51,316



		Total		$   310,703







Revenue

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		Summary of Revenues and Transfers



		Revenue Description		Department		Account Number		FY2018
Actual		FY2019
Actual		FY2020
Actual		FY2021
Actual		FY2022
Budgeted		FY2022
Actual 		FY2023
Budgeted		FY2023
Actual 		FY2024
Budgeted		FY2024
Actual		FY2025
Budgeted		FY2025
Budget



		Property Taxes

		Property Taxes		Tax Collector		01-146-4120-XXXX		$   43,464,696		$   45,239,089		$   47,299,384		$   49,164,236		$   50,832,350		$   50,832,350		$   52,482,060		$   52,482,060		$   54,327,962		$   54,327,962		$   56,041,792		$   56,041,792

		Levy Limit Increase 2 1/2%		Tax Collector		01-146-4110-XXXX		1,243,413		1,137,807		1,186,532		1,229,967		1,270,809		1,270,809		1,312,052		1,312,052		1,358,199		1,358,199		1,401,045		1,401,045

		New Growth		Tax Collector				776,804		811,211		550,847		403,705		378,901		378,901		533,850		533,850		355,631		355,631		425,000		425,000

		Exempt Debt		Tax Collector				2,865,190		2,933,242		2,941,128		2,917,226		3,086,635		3,086,635		2,892,042		2,892,042		2,780,081		2,780,081		2,408,567		2,408,567

		Total Property Taxes						$   48,350,103		$   50,121,349		$   51,977,891		$   53,715,134		$   55,568,695		$   55,568,695		$   57,220,004		$   57,220,004		$   58,821,873		$   58,821,873		$   60,276,404		$   60,276,404



		Other Taxes

		Motor Vehicle Excise Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4150-XXXX		$   4,978,606		$   4,945,945		$   4,828,892		$   4,924,151		$   4,747,300		$   4,928,696		$   4,747,300		$   5,131,328		$   4,782,200		$   666,323		$   4,900,000		$   4,900,000

		Boat Excise Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4160-XXXX		2,632		3,131		2,810		2,398		2,700		2,962		2,700		2,536		2,700		2,529		2,700		2,700

		Meals Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4199		388,451		467,773		419,861		411,866		345,000		469,787		345,000		535,067		345,000		272,096		450,000		450,000

		Payment in Lieu of Taxes		Tax Collector		01-146-4180-4180		20,744		21,302		22,833		29,506		23,000		23,498		21,000		23,220		21,000				21,000		21,000

		Total Other Taxes						$   5,390,433		$   5,438,151		$   5,274,396		$   5,367,921		$   5,118,000		$   5,424,943		$   5,116,000		$   5,692,151		$   5,150,900		$   940,948		$   5,373,700		$   5,373,700



		Cannabis Revenue

		Cannabis Excise Tax		Finance		01-146-4195-4481		$   -		$   -		$   - 0		$   291,299		$   809,200		1,226,581		$   1,250,000		$   1,377,094		$   1,300,000		$   607,670		$   1,275,000		$   1,275,000

		Impact Fees		Finance		01-146-4195-4480								242,623		0		1,400,827		0		1,355,601		0		646,377		0		0

		Total Cannabis Revenue						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   533,922		$   809,200		$   2,627,408		$   1,250,000		$   2,732,695		$   1,300,000		$   1,254,047		$   1,275,000		$   1,275,000



		Penalties & Interest / Investment Income

		Penalties & Interest		Tax Collector		01-145-4170-4171		$   149,154		$   200,803		$   162,779		$   228,254		$   160,000		84,004		$   145,000		$   183,288		$   135,000		$   95,071		$   125,000		$   125,000

		Investment Income		Finance		01-146-4800-4820		73,552		111,911		94,877		668,790		100,000		178,502		93,000		175,736		165,000		508,192		180,000		180,000

		Total Penalties/Interest/Investment Inc						$   222,706		$   312,714		$   257,656		$   897,044		$   260,000		$   262,506		$   238,000		$   359,024		$   300,000		$   603,263		$   305,000		$   305,000



		License & Permits

		Alcohol License		Selectmen		01-122-4400-4410		$   74,825		$   72,700		$   72,055		$   995		$   67,500		$   71,736		$   67,500		$   73,400		$   67,500		$   75,400		$   70,000		$   70,000

		Selectmen Licenses		Selectmen		01-122-4400-4420		4,375		6,025		3,825		1,800		3,150		4,075		3,100		4,450		3,100		2,850		3,500		3,500

		Fire Permits		Fire		01-220-4320-XXXX		0		0		0		4,930		0		5,190		2,000		0		2,000				0		0

		Building Permits		Building		01-241-4400-4450		538,259		587,165		491,045		377,395		362,850		444,039		350,000		381,370		380,000		347,177		475,000		475,000

		Sheet Metal Permits		Building		01-241-4400-4457		9,112		17,150		10,840		19,770		9,000		16,650		12,000		0		0		0		0		0

		Plumbing Permits		Gas & Plumbing		01-242-4400-4451		66,196		34,160		32,560		33,205		40,000		34,428		40,000		51,382		67,000		47,976		60,000		60,000

		Gas Permits		Gas & Plumbing		01-242-4400-4452		30,142		32,062		27,846		29,078		27,000		25,278		27,000		0		0		0		0		0

		Sealer of Weights		Weights		01-244-4400-4454		6,145		7,110		6,635		7,990		6,300		9,440		6,300		8,990		6,300		13,565		8,500		8,500

		Wiring Permits		Wiring		01-245-4400-4453		133,011		103,497		118,500		116,360		99,000		131,245		100,000		118,570		100,000		94,360		125,000		125,000

		Trench Permits		BOH		01-510-4320-4415		7,075		5,800		0		6,500		5,000		4,625		5,000		4,675		5,000		3,250		5,000		5,000

		Total License & Permits						$   869,140		$   865,669		$   763,306		$   598,023		$   619,800		$   746,706		$   612,900		$   642,837		$   630,900		$   584,578		$   747,000		$   747,000



		Department Revenue

		Ambulance		Town Manager		01-123-4370-4470		$   18,561		$   18,560		$   19,117		$   17,822		$   18,000		$   - 0		$   18,000		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

		Special Permit Fees		Selectmen		01-123-4370-4470						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   450		$   - 0		$   1,300		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Assessors List & Copy		Assessors		01-141-4320-4411		7,650		8,238		12,700		10,425		9,000		8,200		9,000		9,050		9,000		4,375		9,000		9,000

		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		Finance								0		0		0		11,506		0		87,658		180,000		293,953		90,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		90,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one

		Tax Title Fees		Treasurer		01-145-4170-4174-76		17,152		3,353		4,911		5,795		0		63,432		0		2,404		0		4,602		0		0

		Demand Fees		Tax Collector		01-146-4170-4179		132,875		149,842		84,105		130,278		131,800		141,086		120,000		119,278		120,000		58,050		110,000		110,000

		MV Clears		Tax Collector		01-146-4170-4440		31,360		32,980		39,440		21,560		30,000		28,940		27,000		31,540		27,000		15,530		27,000		27,000

		Municipal Lien Certificate 		Tax Collector		01-146-4320-4408		36,700		28,001		34,225		40,225		35,000		30,900		31,500		18,100		15,000		6,850		15,000		15,000

		MVX Warrant Fee		Tax Collector		01-146-4370		34,610		41,140		27,635		25,435		40,000		32,563		25,000		31,815		25,000		19,700		30,000		30,000

		Dog Licenses		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4424		18,507		17,177		13,381		13,096		14,000		12,927		15,300		15,783		15,300		5,653		15,000		15,000

		Business Certification		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4426		5,120		5,760		4,570		5,640		5,000		7,180		5,000		5,430		5,000		2,561		5,000		5,000

		Birth Death & Marriage Cert.		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4428		25,730		27,570		26,800		25,510		24,000		30,220		25,000		28,941		25,000		2,070		25,000		25,000

		Marriage License		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4427		3,842		4,170		3,900		5,850		6,000		4,320		6,000		4,660		6,000		13,645		6,000		6,000

		Miscellaneous 		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-XXXX		5,419		4,716		3,053		2,516		0		5,807		0		3,152		0		8,110		0		0

		Planning Board Fees		Planning		01-175-4320-4401		2,225		3,217		13,625		4,375		5,000		1,400		1,500		7,525		1,500				2,500		2,500

		Board of Appeal Fees		Board of Appeals		01-176-4320-4402		7,455		4,260		4,066		3,600		5,000		4,170		500		8,035		500				4,000		4,000

		Admin Fee - Detail		Police		01-210-4320-4412		47,240		160,033		54,397		73,649		50,000		66,824		65,000		52,899		65,000		37,418		65,000		65,000

		Fire Arm ID		Police		01-210-4320-4437		10,551		13,950		9,175		30,050		11,000		8,413		9,000		15,988		9,000		10,113		9,000		9,000

		Miscellaneous 		Police		01-210-4320-XXXX		0		9,140		17,800		70		0		0		0		0		0				0		0

		Admin Fee - Detail		Fire		01-220-4320-4413		812		836		2,044		516		1,000		1,255		900		3,309		900		468		1,000		1,000

		Propane Storage Permits		Fire		01-220-4320-4441		750		1,300		825		725		1,000		630		1,000		900		1,000		800		1,000		1,000

		Smoke Detector		Fire		01-220-4320-4449		35,130		30,325		27,115		33,640		25,000		29,100		15,900		24,285		15,900		11,675		20,000		20,000

		Miscellaneous 		Fire		01-220-4320-XXXX		150		3,655		395		65		0		30,985		0		4,555		0		3,585		0		0

		Engineering Revenue		Engineering		01-410-4370-4405		4,343		350		70		0		200		4,920		450		0		450				450		450

		Street Opening Fee		DPW		01-420-4320-4407		4,600		3,900		3,400		5,300		3,300		3,750		3,150		4,200		3,150		500		3,150		3,150

		Board of Health		BOH		01-510-4320-4406		27,825		25,825		47,569		27,946		35,000		32,875		25,000		34,630		25,000		32,827		25,000		25,000

		Total Department Revenue						$   478,607		$   598,297		$   454,318		$   484,087		$   449,300		$   561,403		$   404,200		$   514,587		$   549,700		$   533,785		$   463,100		$   463,100



		Fines & Fees

		RMV - Tickets & Citations		Treasurer		01-145-4680-4772		$   45,616		$   60,011		$   31,979		$   10,380		$   12,500		$   10,692		$   16,000		$   6,517		$   12,000		$   3,643		$   7,000		$   7,000

		Court Fines		Treasurer		01-145-4770-4681		1,815		5,030		2,747		2,275		1,000		285		1,000		590		500		130		500		500

		Animal Control Officer Fines		Animal Control		01-292-4770-4773		3,092		2,980		605		509		2,400		285		0		311		0				0		0

		Other Misc. Fees		Other		01-999-4800-4856		0		0		0		1,325		0		0		0		14,060		0		450		0		0

		Parking Tickets		Police		01-210-4770-4435		2,015		1,968		1,819		716		500		1,492		1,000		557		1,000		181		500		500

		Total Fines & Fees						$   52,538		$   69,989		$   37,150		$   15,205		$   16,400		$   12,754		$   18,000		$   22,035		$   13,500		$   4,404		$   8,000		$   8,000



		Other Local Receipt Revenue

		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		Schools		01-300-4580-4462		$   423,824		$   280,331		$   174,103		$   142,960		$   143,000		$   414,220		$   125,000		$   250,669		$   150,000		$   146,183		$   150,000		$   150,000

		Betterment Robbins 		Tax Collector		01-146-4750-XXXX		134,103		182,736		72,730		29,027		29,000		39,355		10,000		17,755		10,000		6,885		10,000		10,000

		40U Assessments		BOH								0		0		0		0		0		19,459		0		77,968		0		0

		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		Finance		01-999-4800-4840		5,931		9,410		5,353		4,695		0		9,532		0		100,353		0		8,368		0		0

		Miscellaneous Non-Recurring Rev		Finance				39,677		200,764		96,283		55,331		0		366,125		0		43,231		0		15,898		0		0

		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		COA		01-541-4730-4409		86,717		146,308		119,234		101,793		0		146,468		100,000		141,267		125,000		66,872		145,000		145,000



		Total Other Revenue						$   690,252		$   819,549		$   467,703		$   333,806		$   172,000		$   975,700		$   235,000		$   572,734		$   285,000		$   322,174		$   305,000		$   305,000



		Total Local Receipts						$   7,703,676		$   8,104,369		$   7,254,529		$   8,230,008		$   7,444,700		$   10,611,420		$   7,874,100		$   10,536,063		$   8,230,000		$   4,243,200		$   8,476,800		$   8,476,800



		State Aid

		School Choice		Selectmen		01-122-4640-4682		$   203,974		$   157,345		$   173,361		$   106,000		$   108,688		$   108,688		$   91,809		$   91,809		$   70,774		$   70,774		$   80,224		$   80,224

		State Owned Land		Selectmen		01-122-4660-4611		32,907		36,938		42,872		44,744		52,283		52,283		67,109		67,109		79,298		39,606		79,679		79,679

		Local Aid - UGGA		Selectmen		01-122-4660-4671		3,500,184		3,622,690		3,720,503		3,720,503		3,850,721		3,850,721		4,058,660		4,058,660		4,188,537		2,094,264		4,314,193		4,314,193

		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		Town Manager		01-123-4600-4663		306,530		215,967		117,133		118,053		118,862		116,596		100,306		73,297		73,039		39,828		82,992		82,992

		Charter School		Schools		01-300-4620-4617		516,050		315,592		301,754		589,158		593,045		729,201		507,894		794,819		441,695		260,274		608,463		608,463

		Chapter 70		Schools		01-300-4620-4621		19,182,047		19,297,217		19,420,739		21,404,339		21,013,411		21,013,411		24,318,160		24,318,160		27,170,143		13,585,068		27,285,133		27,285,133

		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		Finance		01-820-4610-4615		0		0		0		0		0		62,248		0		24,598		0		10,788		0		0

		Elderly Abatements		Finance		01-820-4610-4616		171,342		143,852		37,650		38,085		176,792		273,150		188,454		277,425		184,611		0		148,920		148,920

		Library Offset		Library				39,940		41,293		46,391		55,333		59,639		59,639		73,973		73,973		80,645		80,645		81,919		81,919

		Total State Aid						$   23,952,974		$   23,830,894		$   23,860,403		$   26,076,215		$   25,973,441		$   26,265,937		$   29,406,365		$   29,779,850		$   32,288,742		$   16,181,247		$   32,681,523		$   32,681,523



		Enterprise Funds & Community Preservation

		Sewer		Sewer				$   7,760,378		$   7,442,708		$   7,304,519		$   7,679,369		$   6,979,168		$   7,621,642		$   7,220,566		$   7,445,744		$   7,442,419		$   3,644,201		$   7,492,276		$   7,492,276

		Sewer Retained Earnings		Sewer				0		0		0		0		0		0		1,560,000		1,560,000		500,000		500,000		200,000		200,000

		Water		Water				1,297,662		1,453,876		1,530,780		1,745,296		1,400,100		1,579,135		1,668,977		1,935,247		1,633,887		850,809		1,883,026		1,883,026

		Water Retained Earnings		Water				0		0		0				84,028		84,028		150,000		150,000		100,000		100,000		0		0

		Storm Water		Storm Water				0		343		3,593		0		0		0		0		18,494		0		10,640		0		0

		Storm Water Retained Earnings		Storm Water				0		0		0		0		50,000		50,000		220,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000

		PEG Access		PEG				0		0		0		0		372,674		669,705		500,406		595,878		496,925		265,744		480,000		480,000

		PEG Access Retained Earnings		PEG  				0		0		0		0		0		0		33,000		33,000		0		0		0		0

		Community Preservation		CPA				1,135,037		1,928,489		1,292,658		1,451,630		1,891,415		1,674,985		1,856,725		1,856,725		808,996		931,636		564,990		564,990

		Community Preservation Articles		CPA				1,246,668		50,000		0		178,500		239,000		239,000		360,000		360,000		895,000				0		0

		Total Enterprise & CPA						$   11,439,745		$   10,875,416		$   10,131,550		$   11,054,795		$   11,016,385		$   11,918,496		$   13,569,674		$   14,105,088		$   12,027,227		$   6,453,030		$   10,770,292		$   10,770,292



		Transfers & Other

		Other Articles/Special Revenue		Finance				$   882,793		$   707,536		$   105,319		$   46,650		$   917,833		$   917,833		$   582,600		$   582,600		$   90,000		$   90,000		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Solar Panel Funding		Finance								$   - 0		$   - 0		0		0		0		0		2,350,000		2,350,000		0		0

		Transfer (Grant & SRO & School Lunch)		Finance								$   - 0		$   - 0		0		0		0		0		270,000		270,000		300,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
School Cafeteria Transfer		300,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
School Cafeteria Transfer. Stone revised to $300K

																												

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		Transfer Sewer Enterprise		Sewer				106,000		106,000		106,000		150,000		195,000		195,000		561,000		561,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000

		Transfer Water Enterprise		Water				77,509		77,509		77,509		100,000		100,000		100,000		163,000		163,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000

		Equipment Stabilization Fund		Finance				0		0		0		0		0		0		10,000		10,000		0		0		0		0

		Town Hall Reserve		Finance				94,804		94,804		94,804		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756

		Conservation Fund/Performance Bonds		Conservation				5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		8,925		8,925		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		OPIOID Stabilization Fund		Finance								0		0		0		0		0		0		60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Free Cash Capital		Finance				0		225,000		1,555,829		2,625,400		1,898,000		1,898,000		4,147,625		4,147,625		3,098,000		3,098,000		0		0

		Free Cash Equipment Stabilization Fund		Finance												403,500		403,500		500,000		500,000		0		0		0		0

		Free Cash Other		Finance				0		0		0		342,693		528,834		528,834		525,000		525,000		1,145,000		1,145,000		500,000		500,000

		Free Cash - Balance Operating Budget		Finance										0		0		0				0		0		0		0		1,705,000

		Transfer Special Revenue Funds		Finance										0		0		0				0		0		0		0		350,000

		Chapter 90 Reimbursement		DPW				555,210		1,165,044		798,082		14,819		787,700		787,700		815,467		815,467		818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362

		Total Transfers & Other						$   1,721,316		$   2,380,893		$   2,742,543		$   3,371,318		$   4,922,623		$   4,922,623		$   7,400,373		$   7,400,373		$   8,954,118		$   8,954,118		$   2,801,118		$   4,856,118



		Total Revenue & Transfers						$   93,167,813		$   95,312,921		$   95,966,916		$   102,447,470		$   104,925,844		$   109,287,170		$   115,470,516		$   119,041,378		$   120,321,960		$   94,653,469		$   115,006,137		$   117,061,137













Summary

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		Summary of Revenue & Expenditures



		Department/Description		FY2020
Actual		FY2021
Actual		FY2022
Actual		FY2023
Budgeted		FY2023
Actual		FY2024
Budget		FY2024
Actual
a/o 02/23/24		FY20225
Budget 
Request		% 
Change 



		Revenues/Transfers

		Property Taxes		$   51,977,891		$   53,715,134		$   55,568,695		$   57,220,004		$   57,220,004		$   58,821,873		$   58,821,873		$   60,276,404		2.47%

		Other Taxes		5,274,396		5,367,921		5,424,943		5,116,000		5,692,151		5,150,900		940,948		5,373,700		4.33%

		Cannabis 		0		533,922		2,627,408		1,250,000		2,732,695		1,300,000		1,254,047		1,275,000		-1.92%

		Penalties/Interest & Investment Income		257,656		897,044		262,506		238,000		359,024		300,000		603,263		305,000		1.67%

		License & Permits		763,306		598,023		746,706		612,900		642,837		630,900		584,578		747,000		18.40%

		Department Revenue		454,318		484,087		561,403		404,200		514,587		549,700		533,785		463,100		-15.75%

		Fines & Fees		37,150		15,205		12,754		18,000		22,035		13,500		4,404		8,000		-40.74%

		Other Local Revenue		467,703		333,806		975,700		235,000		572,734		285,000		322,174		305,000		7.02%

		State Aid		23,860,403		26,076,215		26,265,937		29,406,365		29,779,850		32,288,742		16,181,247		32,681,523		1.22%

		Enterprise Funds		8,838,892		9,424,665		10,004,510		11,352,949		11,888,363		10,323,231		5,521,394		10,205,302		-1.14%

		Community Preservation		1,292,658		1,630,130		1,913,985		2,216,725		2,216,725		1,703,996		931,636		564,990		-66.84%

		Transfer from Other Articles/Funds		205,123		138,406		1,009,589		1,188,281		688,281		451,756		451,756		391,756		-13.28%

		Transfer from Enterprise Fund		183,509		250,000		295,000		724,000		724,000		1,031,000		1,031,000		1,031,000		0.00%

		Free Cash 		1,555,829		2,968,093		2,830,334		4,672,625		5,172,625		4,243,000		4,243,000		500,000		-88.22%

		One Time Rev/Free Cash Bal Budget		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,055,000		100.00%

		OPIOID & Other Funds 		0		0		0		0		0		2,410,000		2,410,000		60,000		-97.51%

		Chapter 90		798,082		14,819		787,700		815,467		815,467		818,362		818,362		818,362		0.00%



		Total Revenues		$   95,966,916		$   102,447,470		$   109,287,171		$   115,470,516		$   119,041,378		$   120,321,960		$   94,653,469		$   117,061,137		-2.71%



		Expenditures

		Town Moderator 		$   550		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		$   550		$   275		$   550		0.00%

		Selectmen 		85,956		87,207		83,707		103,199		94,295		105,375		57,891		98,806		-6.23%

		Town Manager 		354,596		295,924		303,324		333,812		333,115		368,272		218,112		365,940		-0.63%

		Finance Committee 		818		2,074		1,426		1,800		1,591		1,800		363		1,800		0.00%

		Asst. Town Manager/Finance Director		197,250		267,052		399,876		440,623		420,194		466,285		308,201		474,729		1.81%

		Assessors 		358,749		246,199		272,505		237,473		232,010		222,891		136,151		230,592		3.45%

		Treasurer 		403,172		374,086		192,714		211,072		211,022		222,092		138,942		226,322		1.90%

		Tax Collector 		239,749		205,221		178,342		193,069		169,073		193,544		119,399		193,626		0.04%

		Legal Department 		260,947		209,975		200,130		290,000		303,838		290,000		105,896		290,000		0.00%

		Human Resources 		107,121		113,004		80,356		88,865		79,026		78,561		48,454		79,207		0.82%

		Informational Technology 		188,173		357,687		287,897		439,934		432,971		438,340		253,414		435,317		-0.69%

		Town Clerk 		268,944		245,258		250,556		228,543		226,839		241,110		161,201		242,014		0.37%

		Elections & Registrations 		79,054		111,941		65,118		113,508		113,171		117,112		50,871		115,366		-1.49%

		Conservation Commission 		56,182		59,868		65,136		70,492		67,893		35,324		22,550		36,448		3.18%

		Planning Board 		103,776		105,413		167,283		174,358		173,750		218,284		140,868		149,530		-31.50%

		Zoning Board of Appeals 		6,282		3,664		2,874		8,500		2,377		8,300		2,170		5,700		-31.33%

		Building Maintenance 		329,285		384,254		443,700		634,665		629,114		855,380		398,369		816,218		-4.58%

		Town/School Insurance Premiums 		492,137		504,357		610,410		652,000		650,491		735,000		646,727		845,250		15.00%

		Permanent Building Committee 		0		115		15		200		0		100		0		0		-100.00%

		Total General Government		$   3,532,741		$   3,573,851		$   3,605,641		$   4,222,663		$   4,141,320		$   4,598,319		$   2,809,855		$   4,607,414		0.20%

		Police Department 		$   4,735,307		$   4,799,643		$   5,168,061		$   5,400,407		$   5,373,899		$   5,634,266		$   3,419,454		$   5,749,139		2.04%

		Fire Department 		4,406,364		4,529,620		5,042,366		4,889,140		4,708,854		4,932,811		2,926,672		4,867,710		-1.32%

		Regional Dispatch Center		0		0		0		0		0		280,000		279,609		475,000		0.00%

		Building 		207,606		209,187		221,328		260,242		233,842		259,599		148,617		245,688		-5.36%

		Plumbing & Gas 		30,607		31,409		36,230		35,314		33,339		37,894		22,000		38,722		2.19%

		Sealer of Weights 		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		11,000		12,500		47.06%

		Wiring 		32,799		33,334		38,096		37,675		37,233		34,620		20,546		39,458		13.97%

		Emergency Management 		26,498		16,456		11,171		20,110		16,208		20,000		6,126		19,500		-2.50%

		Animal Control  		46,748		35,154		86,897		89,801		71,231		82,542		45,421		78,801		-4.53%

		Total Public Safety		$   9,494,429		$   9,663,303		$   10,612,648		$   10,741,188		$   10,483,106		$   11,290,232		$   6,879,446		$   11,526,518		2.09%

		Town of Dracut Schools		$   33,050,000		$   34,301,960		$   35,585,350		$   39,230,000		$   39,225,932		$   41,905,213		$   20,851,894		$   42,438,384		1.27%

		Greater Lowell Tech High School		4,668,368		4,840,368		4,714,833		5,203,393		5,203,393		5,374,000		3,240,261		6,202,240		15.41%

		Essex Angie		17,759		20,030		24,923		35,000		20,516		17,000		22,155		22,000		29.41%

		Total Education		$   37,736,127		$   39,162,358		$   40,325,105		$   44,468,393		$   44,449,841		$   47,296,213		$   24,114,311		$   48,662,624		2.89%

		Engineering 		$   211,014		$   195,346		$   240,877		$   289,032		$   278,682		$   182,553		$   51,249		$   186,103		1.94%

		Public Works 		238,442		238,851		258,239		259,349		251,805		237,968		155,198		240,856		1.21%

		Highway Maintenance 		1,078,884		1,286,081		1,303,502		1,307,128		1,153,942		1,262,043		680,945		1,263,551		0.12%

		Snow & Ice		794,781		788,613		1,079,783		648,000		648,000		588,000		688,841		588,000		0.00%

		Street Lighting 		121,922		106,008		106,477		120,000		112,331		105,000		48,177		105,000		0.00%

		Tree Department 		194,756		250,071		286,499		279,798		262,305		283,348		178,148		228,549		-19.34%

		Vehicle Maintenance 		420,458		388,901		904,587		540,979		579,476		499,504		423,655		570,520		14.22%

		Solid Waste 		2,406,703		2,452,523		2,487,160		2,873,000		2,897,055		3,196,000		1,774,955		3,490,205		9.21%

		Cemetery Division 		68,340		61,900		78,291		109,073		82,875		71,929		40,702		67,789		-5.76%

		Total Department of Public Works		$   5,535,300		$   5,768,294		$   6,745,414		$   6,426,358		$   6,266,470		$   6,426,345		$   4,041,870		$   6,740,574		4.89%

		Board of Health 		$   410,862		$   189,383		$   233,652		$   236,569		$   235,351		$   256,483		$   156,271		$   242,548		-5.43%

		Council on Aging 		320,433		313,352		352,043		345,192		326,483		311,101		161,488		299,730		-3.66%

		Veteran Services 		213,919		194,110		172,779		218,923		173,146		216,176		103,938		198,377		-8.23%

		Total Health & Human Service		$   945,214		$   696,844		$   758,474		$   800,684		$   734,980		$   783,760		$   421,697		$   740,656		-5.50%

		Library 		$   773,184		$   722,487		$   832,601		$   848,362		$   844,168		$   874,078		$   601,653		$   885,242		1.28%

		Recreation 		96,661		83,269		91,957		110,842		99,844		154,140		86,287		137,302		-10.92%

		Veteran Organization 		1,382		1,150		17,227		5,500		5,491		10,000		0		5,000		-50.00%

		Parks 		39,252		72,139		78,603		68,400		58,247		39,300		34,153		23,900		-39.19%

		Open Space 		0		0		3,252		5,100		1,974		5,100		186		2,700		-47.06%

		Historical Commission 		11,552		8,408		11,581		9,380		9,337		3,800		3,404		2,000		-47.37%

		Total Culture and Recreation		$   922,031		$   887,453		$   1,035,221		$   1,047,584		$   1,019,062		$   1,086,418		$   725,682		$   1,056,143		-2.79%

		Debt Service  		$   4,561,362		$   4,072,545		$   4,424,339		$   4,302,271		$   4,236,645		$   4,149,591		$   3,236,336		$   3,747,519		-9.69%

		Insurance & Benefits		15,959,725		16,401,428		16,281,165		18,493,833		17,948,888		20,265,000		15,656,460		21,886,043		8.00%

		Reserves & Sick Leave Buyback		120,852		183,247		335,661		351,960		349,187		912,201		209,606		1,082,924		18.72%

		Total Debt, I/B , Reserve & Buyback		$   20,641,939		$   20,657,219		$   21,041,165		$   23,148,064		$   22,534,720		$   25,326,792		$   19,102,401		$   26,716,486		5.49%



		Total General Fund Expenditures		$   78,807,781		$   80,409,323		$   84,123,668		$   90,854,934		$   89,629,500		$   96,808,079		$   58,095,262		$   100,050,415		3.35%



		State Assessments & Charges		$   3,577,691		$   3,866,316		$   4,028,586		$   3,856,766		$   4,485,182		$   4,339,554		$   2,628,906		$   4,752,625		9.52%

		Other Expenses & Transfers		3,598,057		3,687,708		5,108,451		6,472,636		6,472,636		6,781,921		6,781,921		1,242,845		-81.67%



		Total All General Fund Expenditures		$   85,983,529		$   87,963,347		$   93,260,705		$   101,184,336		$   100,587,318		$   107,929,554		$   67,506,089		$   106,045,885		-1.75%



		Storm Water Enterprise Fund		$   200,445		$   420,946		$   605,988		$   486,779		$   374,510		$   429,579		$   224,655		$   394,808		-8.09%

		Community Preservation		715,215		599,696		1,002,891		2,236,725		1,190,085		1,703,996		1,550,294		564,990		-66.84%

		Sewer Enterprise		6,175,725		6,198,464		6,839,128		8,780,566		8,779,455		7,942,419		7,411,179		7,692,276		-3.15%

		Water Enterprise		1,139,918		1,492,675		1,489,886		1,817,977		1,390,686		1,733,887		1,131,248		1,883,026		8.60%

		PEG Access Enterprise		0		0		302,674		533,406		533,406		496,925		372,694		480,000		-3.41%



		Total Enterprise & CPA		$   8,231,303		$   8,711,781		$   10,240,566		$   13,855,453		$   12,268,142		$   12,306,807		$   10,690,071		$   11,015,100		-10.50%



		Total Expenditures		$   94,214,832		$   96,675,129		$   103,501,271		$   115,039,789		$   112,855,459		$   120,236,361		$   78,196,160		$   117,060,985		-2.64%
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		Department Notes



		Department		Discussion

		Assessors		Contract approximately $93,900, for reval. Vision. RRC personal property Contract, $10K. Reduce line and contract services.  Increase 2k for service contracts. Ashley need to retake the exam, as she failed the first time.  Look at those exemptions for oportunities for elderly and veterans. Do research for this and if it is reimbursable from the state.

		Treasurer		Pay $300 Stipend at the end of year for Auto. Discussed Shawn and the position. Shawn continues to use sick time, and it could affect her in the future for that position.

		Collector		Kelly and Ryan look at fees of what they are charging, on demands for Excise

		Human Resources

		Informational
 Technology		Windows 10 End of Life October 25.  5 MDT not supported in Fire Department. Microsoft Office 2016 end of Life.  Add the G3 licenses for 232 for 116 licenses to service contracts.  Add 50K for ARPA.

		Town Clerk		Town Clerk office would be willing to take Comp time instead of overtime, we would extend it for 2 months after the close of election.  There will be one layoff in Town Clerk if it comes to that.   Use Town employees to assist with Elections.  Reviewed a list of employees with Jayne. Use work off employees to assist.

		Conservation
& Recreation

		Planning

		Building
Maintenance		Eliminate the Assistant Director position, and fill the custodian position once this position is eliminated.  Shut down water park and bathrooms at Veterans Park.  Stock up on Custodial Supplies at the end of FY2024. Stock up on uniforms and other supplies. Preassure Wash Buildings, Gutter at Town Hall.  

		Police
Department		Remove Allard, and add patrol. Remove Kate, Chief indicated he is going to be okay with this. Hire vacant Patrol, for Kate.  Once hea.r Todd, hire vacant. Fix some employees, which has incorrect employees. Summary of what happens when we don't fill with overtime, and backfill.  Mchinery and Equipment zero out, and new hire onboarding. Look at the Copy Machines, and leases. Rivard Trailer, get information for Peter from Barbara. Training Room Upgrade, Chief to get a price for the Roll Call TRaining Room updgrade, in the Capital Plan. Technology Upgrades, Chief to get pricing on this. Discussion with CABOT for IOD. Look at the Alarm Fee - revisit False Alarm.  Give us a list of these fees, and what that will recoup. 

		Fire
Department
&
Emergency
Management		Reduced Tuition Reimbursement, increase contracts for new software.  Reduced OT by $75k and eliminated Fire Inspector.  Fire Station 1 needs a roof.  Engine 3, will be due to be replace in 2030.  Capital Request form for this.  

		Building 
(includes
Plumbing
/Electrical)		Warren might be going to Lowell, we would hire similar to Landers.  Crystal is going to look at the permit fees, and compare to vision and general ledger.  Ann discussed Crystal and covering in Recreation, and Dan asked if there could be a stipend.  Ann indicated there was down time, and we need this help, with the budget cuts.

		DPW
(all budgets)		Cut one stipend for Animal Control Stipend from 2 to 1, increase to $1800, with a 2 hour min call in.  Ed to discuss to Jimmy Williams. Cut the vacant position for now. Donald Chesnut, not performing will be terminating in January.  Cut overtime $13K, and Part time hours. Merge all budgets in one DPW Budget.  Cut 2 laborers and keep foreman. Ed to look at Line by Line for Animal Control. use Boule Park funds to purchase fertilizer. Possibly hiring Steve Enos to be fertilizer expert.  Ed has three guys who are looking to go for this license.  DRacut Water Supply and Housing with assisting with funding for Fuel.  Compost Site Sticker for disposal

		Engineering

		Board of
Health		Mary Lee is retiring in November, we could replace this position at a 7, instead of an 8.  The position doesn't do anything that jusitfy an 8. She does more administrative cost.  

		Council on
Aging		Allocate Formula Grant more funds to salary, eliminate the Full Time Bus Driver, Allocate more funds to Part Time Bus Driver.  Medical and Groceries, are priority.  All other drives are secondary, and could be eliminated.  2 Full Time bus driver, 1 part time driver.  Admin position could be eliminated.  Veterans Budget, charge supplies from there to COA. 

		Veterans 


		Library		MBLC Assessment is going up to $74,826, the Assessment is going up 15%.  State Aid, Determined based on three factors; MAR (average 3 FY, and get average), You can do a waiver on MOD, but you have to make up for it in the end.  It only buys you time.  2nd requirement is hours 59 hours 6 days a week, based on a 39 week period.  What is the requirements for the other 13 weeks in the year.  3rd requirement, 13% of budget goes to Dues and Publications. MAR for FY25 is less than what $878K.   Need to replace public area desk, and redesign 2nd floor for teen.  Appetite to use state aid. Camera in Library installing them.  There are people looking for other jobs in the Library, due to the budget issues they are hearing about.  Lack of staff will cause the library to close due to coverage.  Ann indicated that closing the building would be okay due to the current circumstances.  Closing a Library would result in patrons not being able to take out materials from other libraries.  Use state aid, use $40K

		Water & 
Sewer		Joe, Grade 9 Step 4, license by July 1, 2025. Once get license bump 4 step.  If Grade is not achieved, drop Grade 8.  Donna Retiring in the next year.  

				Town Counsel

				Shawn McKennie - Termination

				Custodian Ladder

				Peter MCAD





UPLOAD

		Revenue Funds

		AccountNumber		AccountName		Allocated		Expended		Total Summary

		01-122-4320-4420-0000		Spec Perm Filing Fees		$0		$1,300		$1,300

		01-122-4400-4410-0000		Alcohol License		($67,500)		$75,400		$75,400

		01-122-4400-4420-0000		Selectmen Licenses		($3,100)		$2,850		$2,850

		01-122-4640-4682-0000		School Choice		$0		$0

		01-122-4660-4611-0000		State Owned Land		($79,298)		$39,606		$39,606

		01-122-4660-4671-0000		UGGA		($4,188,537)		$2,094,264		$2,094,264

		01-123-4600-4663-0000		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		($73,039)		$39,828		$39,828

		01-135-4800-0000-0000		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$293,953		$293,953

		01-141-4320-4411-0000		Assessors List & Copy		($9,000)		$4,375		$4,375

		01-145-4145-4143-0000		Tax Sale Auction (Foreclosed Property)		$0		$131,396

		01-145-4170-4171-0000		Penalty & Interest - RE & PP Taxes		($135,000)		$60,611

		01-145-4170-4172-0000		Penalty & Interest - MV Excise		$0		$25,783

		01-145-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - Tax Title		$0		$11,716

		01-145-4170-4174-0000		Penalty & Interest Tax Title Release		$0		($3,039)		$95,071

		01-145-4170-4176-0000		Tax Title Fees		$0		$4,602		$4,602

		01-145-4680-4465-0000		Land Court Refunds		$0		$450		$450

		01-145-4680-4772-0000		RMV - Tickets & Citations		($12,000)		$3,643		$3,643

		01-145-4770-4681-0000		Court Fines		($500)		$130		$130

		01-146-4110-2021-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2021		$0		$18

		01-146-4110-2022-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2022		$0		$83

		01-146-4110-2023-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2023		$0		$2,919

		01-146-4110-2024-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2024		($1,310,493)		$759,726

		01-146-4120-2020-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2020		$0		$1,844

		01-146-4120-2021-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2021		$0		$20,116

		01-146-4120-2022-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2022		$0		$39,726

		01-146-4120-2023-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2023		$0		$361,425

		01-146-4120-2024-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2024		($57,510,779)		$30,477,898

		01-146-4125-4142-0000		Tax Liens Redeemed		$0		$44,056

		01-146-4145-2024-0000		Pro Rated FY24 Taxes - Auction Property		$0		$6,226

		01-146-4150-0000-0000		Prior Years MVE Taxes Received		$0		$6,060

		01-146-4150-2017-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2017		$0		($84)

		01-146-4150-2018-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2018		$0		($1,215)

		01-146-4150-2019-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2019		$0		$1,794

		01-146-4150-2020-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2020		$0		$4,158

		01-146-4150-2021-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2021		$0		$16,128

		01-146-4150-2022-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2022		$0		$45,145

		01-146-4150-2023-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2023		$0		$594,338

		01-146-4150-2024-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2024		($4,782,200)		$0		$666,323

		01-146-4160-2022-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue Prev Year		$0		$277

		01-146-4160-2023-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2023		($2,700)		$2,252		$2,529

		01-146-4170-4179-0000		Demand Fees		($120,000)		$58,050		$58,050

		01-146-4170-4440-0000		MV Clears		($27,000)		$15,530		$15,530

		01-146-4180-4180-0000		Payment in Lieu of Taxes - DHA		($21,000)		$0

		01-146-4195-4480-0000		Cannabis Impact Fees		$0		$646,377		$646,377

		01-146-4195-4481-0000		Cannabis Excise Tax		($1,300,000)		$607,670		$607,670

		01-146-4199-0000-0000		Local Meals Tax		($345,000)		$272,096		$272,096

		01-146-4320-4408-0000		Municipal Lien Certificate Fee		($15,000)		$6,850		$6,850

		01-146-4370-0000-0000		MVX Warrant Fee		($25,000)		$19,700		$19,700

		01-146-4750-0000-0000		Betterment Robbins		($10,000)		$0

		01-146-4750-1411-0000		Unapportioned Betterment		$0		$5,130

		01-146-4750-2023-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY23		$0		$1,755		$6,885

		01-146-4800-4820-0000		Investment Earnings		($165,000)		$508,192		$508,192

		01-161-4320-4417-0000		Raffle		$0		$175

		01-161-4320-4418-0000		Copies of Reports		$0		$32

		01-161-4320-4424-0000		Dog Licenses		($15,300)		$5,653		$5,653

		01-161-4320-4425-0000		LATE FEES-TOWN CLERK		$0		$100

		01-161-4320-4426-0000		Business Certification		($5,000)		$2,561		$2,561

		01-161-4320-4427-0000		Marriage License		($6,000)		$2,070		$2,070

		01-161-4320-4428-0000		Copy of Birth Death & Marriage Cer		($25,000)		$13,645		$13,645

		01-161-4320-4429-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries		$0		$396

		01-161-4320-4477-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries Admin Fee		$0		$48

		01-161-4320-4479-0000		Notary Fees		$0		$240

		01-175-4320-4401-0000		Planning Board Fees		($1,500)		$1,050

		01-176-4320-4402-0000		Board of Appeal Fees		($500)		$6,070		$8,110

		01-210-4320-4412-0000		Police - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($65,000)		$37,418		$37,418

		01-210-4320-4437-0000		Fire Arm ID		($9,000)		$10,113		$10,113

		01-210-4770-4435-0000		Parking Tickets		($1,000)		$181		$181

		01-220-4320-4413-0000		Fire - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($900)		$468		$468

		01-220-4320-4441-0000		Propane Storage Permits		($1,000)		$800		$800

		01-220-4320-4442-0000		Fire Reports		$0		$10

		01-220-4320-4443-0000		Oil Burner Inspections		$0		$1,300

		01-220-4320-4444-0000		Blasting		$0		$300

		01-220-4320-4449-0000		Smoke Detector		($15,900)		$11,675		$11,675

		01-220-4320-4456-0000		Sprinkler		$0		$1,575

		01-220-4320-4478-0000		Other FD Permits		($2,000)		$0

		01-220-4770-4458-0000		Fire - Code Enforcement		$0		$400		$3,585

		01-241-4400-4450-0000		Building Permits		($380,000)		$347,177		$347,177

		01-241-4400-4457-0000		Sheet Metal Permits		$0		$0

		01-242-4400-4451-0000		Plumbing & Gas Permits		($67,000)		$47,976		$47,976

		01-242-4400-4452-0000		Gas Permits		$0		$0

		01-244-4400-4454-0000		Sealer of Weights		($6,300)		$13,565		$13,565

		01-245-4400-4453-0000		Electrical Permits		($100,000)		$94,360		$94,360

		01-292-4770-4773-0000		Dog Officer Fines		$0		$401

		01-300-4580-4462-0000		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		($150,000)		$146,183		$146,183

		01-300-4620-4617-0000		Charter School		($441,695)		$260,274		$260,274

		01-300-4620-4621-0000		Chapter 70		($27,170,143)		$13,585,068		$13,585,068

		01-410-4370-4405-0000		Engineering Revenue		($450)		$0

		01-420-4320-4407-0000		Street Opening Fee		($3,150)		$500		$500

		01-510-4320-4406-0000		Board of Health		($25,000)		$32,085		$32,085

		01-510-4320-4415-0000		BOH - Trench Permit		($5,000)		$3,250		$3,250

		01-510-4580-4463-0000		BOH - Medicaid Reimbursement		$0		$742		$742

		01-510-4753-2023-0000		Apportioned 40U Assessment		$0		$89,941

		01-510-4754-0000-0000		40U Code Liens		$0		($11,973)		$77,968

		01-541-4730-4409-0000		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		($125,000)		$66,872		$66,872

		01-820-4610-4615-0000		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		$0		$10,788		$10,788

		01-820-4610-4616-0000		Elderly Abatements		($184,611)		$0		$0

		01-999-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		$0		$8,368		$8,368

		01-999-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Non-recurring		$0		$15,275		$15,275

		01-999-4800-4856-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Bad Check Fees		$0		$623		$623



				Total Revenue 11/10/2023						$20,273,028



				Check Number

				Total Local Receipts						$4,243,200

				Total State Aid						$16,181,247

				Total Revenue Page General Fund						$20,424,447



				School Choice						$70,774

				Library Offset						$80,645



				Total Revenue Page, w/Adjustments						$20,273,028





		Community Preservation

		21-145-4600-4680-0000		State Trust Fund Distribution

		21-146-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - CPA		$0		$232,168

		21-146-4190-2020-0000		CPA Surcharge 2020		$0		$1,288

		21-146-4190-2021-0000		CPA Surcharge 2021		$0		$60

		21-146-4190-2022-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY22		$0		$364

		21-146-4190-2023-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY23		$0		$781

		21-146-4190-2024-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY24		$0		$6,716

		21-172-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments		$0		$605,464

		21-172-4800-4821-0000		Earnings on Investments - Open		$0		$7,016

		21-172-4800-4822-0000		Earnings on Investments - Historic		$0		$57,075

		21-172-4800-4823-0000		Earnings on Investments - Comm		$0		$20,706		$931,636

								$54,590



		Sewer Funds

		60-442-4170-4173-0000		Sewer Liens		$0		$19,651

		60-442-4170-4179-0000		Penalty Interest & Demand - Sewer		$0		$22,831

		60-442-4210-2022-0000		Sewer Usage Charges- 2022		$0		$231

		60-442-4210-2023-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY23		$0		$343,906

		60-442-4210-2024-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY24		$0		$3,025,572

		60-442-4320-4439-0000		Fees - Infiltration & Inflow		$0		$19,500

		60-442-4320-4461-0000		Fees-Sewer - Trench Permit		$0		$750

		60-442-4320-4472-0000		Fees - Permit & Privelage		$0		$78,650

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023				$68,147

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023		$0		$220

		60-442-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0		$37,232

		60-442-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$1,856

		60-442-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - User Fee Interest		$0		$25,656		$3,644,201





		Water Funds

		61-452-4170-4173-0000		Water Liens		$0		$5,622

		61-452-4170-4179-0000		Penalties Interest & Demand Charges - Water		$0		$4,174

		61-452-4210-2022-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2022		$0		$17

		61-452-4210-2023-0000		Water Usage Charges FY2023		$0		$79,993

		61-452-4210-2024-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2024		$0		$706,520

		61-452-4320-4474-0000		Fees-Water - Trench Permit		$0		$350

		61-452-4320-4476-0000		Fees-Water - Tie-In Fee		$0		$17,600

		61-452-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0		$29,363

		61-452-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$500

		61-452-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-  User Fee Interest		$0		$6,669		$850,809



		Stormwater Funds

		62-455-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments - Storm Water		$0		$10,640		$10,640

		62-455-4972-0000-0000		Transfer In from General Fund - Storm Water		$0		$279,579



		PEG

		63-680-4500-4403-0000		Franchise Fee Comcast		$0		$255,521

		63-680-4800-4482-0000		Cable Comcast Other Revenue		$0		$8,112

		63-680-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Invest		$0		$2,111		$265,744

		Expenses

		AccountNumber		AccountName		Allocated		Expended

		01-114-5120		Moderator Part Time Payroll		$550.00		$275.00								01-114-5120-000000-000000		Moderator Part Time Payroll		$550.00		($275.00)		$275.00		$0.00

		01-122-5110		Selectmen Payroll		$71,690.00		$45,495.45								01-122-5110-000000-000000		Selectmen Payroll		$71,690.00		($45,495.45)		$45,495.45		$0.00

		01-122-5120		Selectmen Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		$5,333.12								01-122-5120-000000-000000		Selectmen Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		($5,333.12)		$5,333.12		$0.00

		01-122-5130		Selectmen Overtime		$5,000.00		$1,595.33								01-122-5130-000000-000000		Selectmen Overtime		$5,000.00		($1,595.33)		$1,595.33		$0.00

		01-122-5241		Selectmen Service Contracts		$700.00		$0.00								01-122-5241-000000-000000		Selectmen Service Contracts		$700.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5301		Selectmen Advertising		$500.00		$181.18								01-122-5301-000000-000000		Selectmen Advertising		$500.00		($181.18)		$181.18		$0.00

		01-122-5312		Selectmen Other Professional Fee		$1,500.00		$0.00								01-122-5312-000000-000000		Selectmen Other Professional Fee		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5420		Selectmen Office Supplies		$700.00		$61.46								01-122-5420-000000-000000		Selectmen Office Supplies		$700.00		($61.46)		$61.46		$0.00

		01-122-5423		Selectmen Duplicating Supplies		$350.00		$0.00								01-122-5423-000000-000000		Selectmen Duplicating Supplies		$350.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5730		Selectmen Dues & Publications		$14,935.00		$5,224.88								01-122-5730-000000-000000		Selectmen Dues & Publications		$14,935.00		($5,224.88)		$5,224.88		$0.00

		01-123-5110		Town Manager Payroll		$270,272.00		$168,317.00								01-123-5110-000000-000000		Town Manager Payroll		$270,272.00		($168,317.00)		$168,317.00		$0.00

		01-123-5120		Town Manager Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-123-5120-000000-000000		Town Manager Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5130		Town Manager Overtime		$5,000.00		$3,722.40								01-123-5130-000000-000000		Town Manager Overtime		$5,000.00		($3,722.40)		$3,722.40		$0.00

		01-123-5241		Town Manager Service Contracts		$75,000.00		$39,528.46								01-123-5241-000000-000000		Town Manager Service Contracts		$75,000.00		($39,528.46)		$39,528.46		$0.00

		01-123-5301		Town Manager Advertising		$3,000.00		$924.24								01-123-5301-000000-000000		Town Manager Advertising		$3,000.00		($924.24)		$924.24		$0.00

		01-123-5342		Town Manager Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$0.00								01-123-5342-000000-000000		Town Manager Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5420		Town Manager Office Supplies		$1,500.00		$1,193.58								01-123-5420-000000-000000		Town Manager Office Supplies		$1,500.00		($1,193.58)		$1,193.58		$0.00

		01-123-5490		Town Manager Meeting Expense		$2,500.00		$0.00								01-123-5490-000000-000000		Town Manager Meeting Expense		$2,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5710		Town Manager In-State Travel		$1,000.00		$45.00								01-123-5710-000000-000000		Town Manager In-State Travel		$1,000.00		($45.00)		$45.00		$0.00

		01-123-5730		Town Manager Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		$525.25								01-123-5730-000000-000000		Town Manager Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		($525.25)		$525.25		$0.00

		01-123-5797		Town Manager Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		$3,855.88								01-123-5797-000000-000000		Town Manager Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		($3,855.88)		$3,855.88		$0.00

		01-131-5130		Finance Committee Overtime		$1,350.00		$0.00								01-131-5130-000000-000000		Finance Committee Overtime		$1,350.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-131-5301		Finance Committee Advertising		$100.00		$0.00								01-131-5301-000000-000000		Finance Committee Advertising		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-131-5730		Finance Committee Dues & Publication		$350.00		$363.00								01-131-5730-000000-000000		Finance Committee Dues & Publication		$350.00		($363.00)		$363.00		$0.00

		01-135-5110		Finance Director/Accountant Payroll		$310,985.00		$193,508.70								01-135-5110-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Payroll		$310,985.00		($193,508.70)		$193,508.70		$0.00

		01-135-5241		Finance Director/Accountant Service Contract		$70,000.00		$59,473.14								01-135-5241-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Service Contract		$70,000.00		($59,473.14)		$59,473.14		$0.00

		01-135-5302		Finance Director/Accountant Auditing		$75,000.00		$51,030.00								01-135-5302-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Auditing		$75,000.00		($51,030.00)		$51,030.00		$0.00

		01-135-5306		Finance Director/Accountant Employee Training		$3,500.00		$1,463.20								01-135-5306-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Employee Training		$3,500.00		($1,463.20)		$1,463.20		$0.00

		01-135-5342		Finance Director/Accountant Printing & Binding		$1,200.00		$250.46								01-135-5342-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Printing & Binding		$1,200.00		($250.46)		$250.46		$0.00

		01-135-5420		Finance Director/Accountant Office Supplies		$4,000.00		$1,318.93								01-135-5420-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Office Supplies		$4,000.00		($1,318.93)		$1,318.93		$0.00

		01-135-5710		Finance Director/Accountant In-State Travel		$1,000.00		$640.86								01-135-5710-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant In-State Travel		$1,000.00		($640.86)		$640.86		$0.00

		01-135-5730		Finance Director/Accountant Dues & Publications		$600.00		$516.12								01-135-5730-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Dues & Publications		$600.00		($516.12)		$516.12		$0.00

		01-141-5110		Assessors Payroll		$180,791.00		$113,777.16								01-141-5110-000000-000000		Assessors Payroll		$180,791.00		($113,777.16)		$113,777.16		$0.00

		01-141-5241		Assessors Service Contract		$8,900.00		$8,854.00								01-141-5241-000000-000000		Assessors Service Contract		$8,900.00		($8,854.00)		$8,854.00		$0.00

		01-141-5299		Assessors Other Purchased Services		$5,400.00		$4,812.00								01-141-5299-000000-000000		Assessors Other Purchased Services		$5,400.00		($4,812.00)		$4,812.00		$0.00

		01-141-5306		Assessor Training		$1,000.00		$963.39								01-141-5306-000000-000000		Assessor Training		$1,000.00		($963.39)		$963.39		$0.00

		01-141-5316		Assessors Appraisals Contracted Services		$22,000.00		$6,050.00								01-141-5316-000000-000000		Assessors Appraisals Contracted Services		$22,000.00		($6,050.00)		$6,050.00		$0.00

		01-141-5420		Assessors Office Supplies		$2,000.00		$863.89								01-141-5420-000000-000000		Assessors Office Supplies		$2,000.00		($863.89)		$863.89		$0.00

		01-141-5712		Assessors Mileage Reimbursement		$2,500.00		$605.32								01-141-5712-000000-000000		Assessors Mileage Reimbursement		$2,500.00		($605.32)		$605.32		$0.00

		01-141-5730		Assessors Dues & Publications		$300.00		$225.00								01-141-5730-000000-000000		Assessors Dues & Publications		$300.00		($225.00)		$225.00		$0.00

		01-145-5110		Treasurer Payroll		$182,892.00		$116,065.95								01-145-5110-000000-000000		Treasurer Payroll		$182,892.00		($116,065.95)		$116,065.95

		01-145-5241		Treasurer Service Contracts		$31,000.00		$21,583.75								01-145-5241-000000-000000		Treasurer Service Contracts		$31,000.00		($21,583.75)		$21,583.75		$0.00

		01-145-5311		Treasurer Tax Foreclosure Fee		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-145-5311-000000-000000		Treasurer Tax Foreclosure Fee		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-145-5420		Treasurer Office Supplies		$2,800.00		$1,097.58								01-145-5420-000000-000000		Treasurer Office Supplies		$2,800.00		($1,097.58)		$1,097.58		$0.00

		01-145-5712		Treasurer Mileage Reimbursement		$300.00		$0.00								01-145-5712-000000-000000		Treasurer Mileage Reimbursement		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-145-5730		Treasurer Dues & Publications		$100.00		$195.00								01-145-5730-000000-000000		Treasurer Dues & Publications		$100.00		($195.00)		$195.00		$0.00

		01-146-5110		Tax Collector Payroll		$116,644.00		$73,262.00								01-146-5110-000000-000000		Tax Collector Payroll		$116,644.00		($73,262.00)		$73,262.00		$0.00

		01-146-5241		Tax Collector Service Contracts		$60,000.00		$42,534.97								01-146-5241-000000-000000		Tax Collector Service Contracts		$60,000.00		($42,534.97)		$42,534.97		$0.00

		01-146-5315		Tax Collector Tax Title Legal Fee		$15,000.00		$2,133.40								01-146-5315-000000-000000		Tax Collector Tax Title Legal Fee		$15,000.00		($2,133.40)		$2,133.40		$0.00

		01-146-5420		Tax Collector Office Supplies		$1,800.00		$1,368.51								01-146-5420-000000-000000		Tax Collector Office Supplies		$1,800.00		($1,368.51)		$1,368.51		$0.00

		01-146-5730		Tax Collector Dues & Publications		$100.00		$100.00								01-146-5730-000000-000000		Tax Collector Dues & Publications		$100.00		($100.00)		$100.00		$0.00

		01-151-5305		Law Dept Legal Fees		$290,000.00		$105,896.37								01-151-5305-000000-000000		Law Dept Legal Fees		$290,000.00		($105,896.37)		$105,896.37		$0.00

		01-152-5110		Human Resources Full Time Payroll		$66,012.00		$41,891.85								01-152-5110-000000-000000		Human Resources Full Time Payroll		$66,012.00		($41,891.85)		$41,891.85		$0.00

		01-152-5301		Human Resources Advertising		$1,500.00		$500.00								01-152-5301-000000-000000		Human Resources Advertising		$1,500.00		($500.00)		$500.00		$0.00

		01-152-5306		Human Resources Employee Training		$4,000.00		$1,875.00								01-152-5306-000000-000000		Human Resources Employee Training		$4,000.00		($1,875.00)		$1,875.00		$0.00

		01-152-5307		Human Resources Medical Exams		$6,000.00		$2,880.00								01-152-5307-000000-000000		Human Resources Medical Exams		$6,000.00		($2,880.00)		$2,880.00		$0.00

		01-152-5312		Human Resources Other Professional Fees		$300.00		$0.00								01-152-5312-000000-000000		Human Resources Other Professional Fees		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-152-5420		Human Resources Office Supplies		$500.00		$412.53								01-152-5420-000000-000000		Human Resources Office Supplies		$500.00		($412.53)		$412.53		$0.00

		01-152-5730		Human Resources Dues & Publications		$250.00		$895.00								01-152-5730-000000-000000		Human Resources Dues & Publications		$250.00		($895.00)		$895.00		$0.00

		01-155-5110		IT Full Time Payroll		$176,540.00		$112,035.00								01-155-5110-000000-000000		IT Full Time Payroll		$176,540.00		($112,035.00)		$112,035.00		$0.00

		01-155-5241		IT Service Contracts		$220,000.00		$120,173.71								01-155-5241-000000-000000		IT Service Contracts		$220,000.00		($120,173.71)		$120,173.71		$0.00

		01-155-5340		IT Telephone		$8,800.00		$6,610.40								01-155-5340-000000-000000		IT Telephone		$8,800.00		($6,610.40)		$6,610.40		$0.00

		01-155-5394		IT Other Professional Services		$2,000.00		$494.13								01-155-5394-000000-000000		IT Other Professional Services		$2,000.00		($494.13)		$494.13		$0.00

		01-155-5433		IT Equipment Repair & Maintenance		$6,000.00		$0.00								01-155-5433-000000-000000		IT Equipment Repair & Maintenance		$6,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-155-5884		IT Equipment Purchase/Lease		$25,000.00		$14,100.37								01-155-5884-000000-000000		IT Equipment Purchase/Lease		$25,000.00		($14,100.37)		$14,100.37		$0.00

		01-161-5110		Town Clerk Payroll		$208,010.00		$132,415.85								01-161-5110-000000-000000		Town Clerk Payroll		$208,010.00		($132,415.85)		$132,415.85		$0.00

		01-161-5130		Town Clerk Overtime		$200.00		$0.00								01-161-5130-000000-000000		Town Clerk Overtime		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5140		Town Clerk Longevity		$850.00		$850.00								01-161-5140-000000-000000		Town Clerk Longevity		$850.00		($850.00)		$850.00		$0.00

		01-161-5301		Town Clerk Advertising		$1,000.00		$0.00								01-161-5301-000000-000000		Town Clerk Advertising		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5306		Town Clerk Employee Training		$1,000.00		$860.00								01-161-5306-000000-000000		Town Clerk Employee Training		$1,000.00		($860.00)		$860.00		$0.00

		01-161-5341		Town Clerk Postage		$7,500.00		$10,000.00								01-161-5341-000000-000000		Town Clerk Postage		$7,500.00		($10,000.00)		$10,000.00		$0.00

		01-161-5342		Town Clerk Printing & Binding		$20,000.00		$15,806.75								01-161-5342-000000-000000		Town Clerk Printing & Binding		$20,000.00		($15,806.75)		$15,806.75		$0.00

		01-161-5420		Town Clerk Office Supplies		$1,500.00		$998.13								01-161-5420-000000-000000		Town Clerk Office Supplies		$1,500.00		($998.13)		$998.13		$0.00

		01-161-5710		Town Clerk In-State Travel		$550.00		$0.00								01-161-5710-000000-000000		Town Clerk In-State Travel		$550.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5730		Town Clerk Dues & Publications		$500.00		$270.00								01-161-5730-000000-000000		Town Clerk Dues & Publications		$500.00		($270.00)		$270.00		$0.00

		01-162-5110		Elec/Reg Payroll		$23,112.00		$14,257.60								01-162-5110-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Payroll		$23,112.00		($14,257.60)		$14,257.60		$0.00

		01-162-5130		Elections & Registration Overtime		$7,000.00		$1,496.06								01-162-5130-000000-000000		Elections & Registration Overtime		$7,000.00		($1,496.06)		$1,496.06		$0.00

		01-162-5241		Elec/Reg Service Contract		$13,000.00		$9,293.13								01-162-5241-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Service Contract		$13,000.00		($9,293.13)		$9,293.13		$0.00

		01-162-5301		Elec/Reg Advertising		$2,000.00		$745.00								01-162-5301-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Advertising		$2,000.00		($745.00)		$745.00		$0.00

		01-162-5306		Elec/Reg Employee Training		$600.00		$0.00								01-162-5306-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Employee Training		$600.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5342		Elec/Reg Printing & Binding		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-162-5342-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Printing & Binding		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5420		Elec/Reg Office Supplies		$1,200.00		$888.20								01-162-5420-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Office Supplies		$1,200.00		($888.20)		$888.20		$0.00

		01-162-5710		Elec/Reg In-State Travel		$200.00		$0.00								01-162-5710-000000-000000		Elec/Reg In-State Travel		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5794		Elec/Reg Election Expense		$58,000.00		$2,646.61								01-162-5794-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Election Expense		$58,000.00		($2,646.61)		$2,646.61		$0.00

		01-162-5884		Elec/Reg Machinery & Equipment		$7,000.00		$21,544.50								01-162-5884-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Machinery & Equipment		$7,000.00		($21,544.50)		$21,544.50		$0.00

		01-171-5110		Conservation Payroll		$33,224.00		$20,769.26								01-171-5110-000000-000000		Conservation Payroll		$33,224.00		($20,769.26)		$20,769.26		$0.00

		01-171-5312		Conservation Other Professional Fees		$1,000.00		$880.75								01-171-5312-000000-000000		Conservation Other Professional Fees		$1,000.00		($880.75)		$880.75		$0.00

		01-171-5712		Conservation Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00								01-171-5712-000000-000000		Conservation Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-171-5730		Conservation Dues & Publications		$600.00		$900.00								01-171-5730-000000-000000		Conservation Dues & Publications		$600.00		($900.00)		$900.00		$0.00

		01-175-5110		Planning Board Payroll		$206,834.00		$135,646.42								01-175-5110-000000-000000		Planning Board Payroll		$206,834.00		($135,646.42)		$135,646.42		$0.00

		01-175-5120		Planning Board Part Time Payroll		$0.00		$0.00								01-175-5120-000000-000000		Planning Board Part Time Payroll		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-175-5130		Planning - Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,379.34								01-175-5130-000000-000000		Planning - Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,379.34)		$1,379.34		$0.00

		01-175-5301		Planning Board Advertising		$3,000.00		$2,008.98								01-175-5301-000000-000000		Planning Board Advertising		$3,000.00		($2,008.98)		$2,008.98		$0.00

		01-175-5312		Planning Board Other Professional Fee		$1,000.00		$240.00								01-175-5312-000000-000000		Planning Board Other Professional Fee		$1,000.00		($240.00)		$240.00		$0.00

		01-175-5420		Planning Board Office Supplies		$500.00		$93.51								01-175-5420-000000-000000		Planning Board Office Supplies		$500.00		($93.51)		$93.51		$0.00

		01-175-5710		Planning Board In-State Travel		$1,500.00		$455.00								01-175-5710-000000-000000		Planning Board In-State Travel		$1,500.00		($455.00)		$455.00		$0.00

		01-175-5712		Planning Board Mileage Reimbursemen		$1,500.00		$1,044.29								01-175-5712-000000-000000		Planning Board Mileage Reimbursemen		$1,500.00		($1,044.29)		$1,044.29		$0.00

		01-175-5730		Planning Board Dues & Publications		$750.00		$0.00								01-175-5730-000000-000000		Planning Board Dues & Publications		$750.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-175-5790		Planning Board Court Costs & Record		$1,200.00		$0.00								01-175-5790-000000-000000		Planning Board Court Costs & Record		$1,200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-176-5120		ZBA Part Time Payroll		$4,500.00		$1,989.63								01-176-5120-000000-000000		ZBA Part Time Payroll		$4,500.00		($1,989.63)		$1,989.63		$0.00

		01-176-5301		ZBA Advertising		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-176-5301-000000-000000		ZBA Advertising		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-176-5420		ZBA Office Supplies		$800.00		$180.46								01-176-5420-000000-000000		ZBA Office Supplies		$800.00		($180.46)		$180.46		$0.00

		01-196-5110		Building Maint Payroll		$302,502.00		$155,966.43								01-196-5110-000000-000000		Building Maint Payroll		$302,502.00		($155,966.43)		$155,966.43		$0.00

		01-196-5120		Building Maint Part Time Payroll		$62,878.00		$34,250.84								01-196-5120-000000-000000		Building Maint Part Time Payroll		$62,878.00		($34,250.84)		$34,250.84		$0.00

		01-196-5130		Building Maint Overtime		$25,000.00		$32,878.44								01-196-5130-000000-000000		Building Maint Overtime		$25,000.00		($32,878.44)		$32,878.44		$0.00

		01-196-5210		Building Maint Electricity		$125,000.00		$67,407.12								01-196-5210-000000-000000		Building Maint Electricity		$125,000.00		($67,407.12)		$67,407.12		$0.00

		01-196-5212		Building Maint Heating Gas		$125,000.00		$33,003.60								01-196-5212-000000-000000		Building Maint Heating Gas		$125,000.00		($33,003.60)		$33,003.60		$0.00

		01-196-5230		Building Maint Water Charges		$40,000.00		$20,650.09								01-196-5230-000000-000000		Building Maint Water Charges		$40,000.00		($20,650.09)		$20,650.09		$0.00

		01-196-5231		Building Maint Sewer Charges		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5231-000000-000000		Building Maint Sewer Charges		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5241		Building Maint Service Contracts		$13,500.00		$8,192.10								01-196-5241-000000-000000		Building Maint Service Contracts		$13,500.00		($8,192.10)		$8,192.10		$0.00

		01-196-5271		Building Maint Equipment Rental		$8,900.00		$8,244.14								01-196-5271-000000-000000		Building Maint Equipment Rental		$8,900.00		($8,244.14)		$8,244.14		$0.00

		01-196-5291		Building Maint Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00								01-196-5291-000000-000000		Building Maint Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5340		Building Maint Telephone		$20,000.00		$7,282.46								01-196-5340-000000-000000		Building Maint Telephone		$20,000.00		($7,282.46)		$7,282.46		$0.00

		01-196-5341		Building Maint Postage		$30,500.00		$1,243.50								01-196-5341-000000-000000		Building Maint Postage		$30,500.00		($1,243.50)		$1,243.50		$0.00

		01-196-5394		Building Maint Other Professional Services		$18,000.00		$3,774.53								01-196-5394-000000-000000		Building Maint Other Professional Services		$18,000.00		($3,774.53)		$3,774.53		$0.00

		01-196-5423		Building Maintenance		$6,000.00		$3,074.42								01-196-5423-000000-000000		Building Maintenance		$6,000.00		($3,074.42)		$3,074.42		$0.00

		01-196-5430		Building Maint Supplies		$17,000.00		$8,129.75								01-196-5430-000000-000000		Building Maint Supplies		$17,000.00		($8,129.75)		$8,129.75		$0.00

		01-196-5433		Building Maint Equipment Maint Supplies		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5433-000000-000000		Building Maint Equipment Maint Supplies		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5460		Building Maint Grounds Maint Supplies		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5460-000000-000000		Building Maint Grounds Maint Supplies		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5531		Building Maintenance Supplies		$10,000.00		$145.22								01-196-5531-000000-000000		Building Maintenance Supplies		$10,000.00		($145.22)		$145.22		$0.00

		01-196-5585		Building Maint. Uniform & Assessories		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5585-000000-000000		Building Maint. Uniform & Assessories		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5712		Building Maint Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		$993.05								01-196-5712-000000-000000		Building Maint Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		($993.05)		$993.05		$0.00

		01-196-5797		Building Maint Miscellaneous		$600.00		$394.78								01-196-5797-000000-000000		Building Maint Miscellaneous		$600.00		($394.78)		$394.78		$0.00

		01-196-5840		Building Maint Building Improvements		$32,500.00		$12,738.78								01-196-5840-000000-000000		Building Maint Building Improvements		$32,500.00		($12,738.78)		$12,738.78		$0.00

		01-197-5740		Town Insurance Insurance Premiums		$735,000.00		$646,726.86								01-197-5740-000000-000000		Town Insurance Insurance Premiums		$735,000.00		($646,726.86)		$646,726.86		$0.00

		01-198-5301		PBC Advertising		$100.00		$0.00								01-198-5301-000000-000000		PBC Advertising		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-210-5110		Police Payroll		$4,819,028.00		$2,801,258.38								01-210-5110-000000-000000		Police Payroll		$4,819,028.00		($2,801,258.38)		$2,801,258.38		$0.00

		01-210-5120		Police Part Time Payroll		$61,737.00		$28,103.08								01-210-5120-000000-000000		Police Part Time Payroll		$61,737.00		($28,103.08)		$28,103.08		$0.00

		01-210-5130		Police Overtime		$338,000.00		$293,230.69								01-210-5130-000000-000000		Police Overtime		$338,000.00		($293,230.69)		$293,230.69		$0.00

		01-210-5140		Police Longevity		$6,000.00		$0.00								01-210-5140-000000-000000		Police Longevity		$6,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-210-5190		Police Uniform Allowance		$61,000.00		$46,800.00								01-210-5190-000000-000000		Police Uniform Allowance		$61,000.00		($46,800.00)		$46,800.00		$0.00

		01-210-5240		Police R & M - Auto/Truck		$50,000.00		$32,076.51								01-210-5240-000000-000000		Police R & M - Auto/Truck		$50,000.00		($32,076.51)		$32,076.51		$0.00

		01-210-5241		Police Service Contracts		$20,000.00		$15,891.18								01-210-5241-000000-000000		Police Service Contracts		$20,000.00		($15,891.18)		$15,891.18		$0.00

		01-210-5272		Police Radio Rental & Maintenance		$10,000.00		$5,258.00								01-210-5272-000000-000000		Police Radio Rental & Maintenance		$10,000.00		($5,258.00)		$5,258.00		$0.00

		01-210-5291		Police Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		$3,074.22								01-210-5291-000000-000000		Police Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		($3,074.22)		$3,074.22		$0.00

		01-210-5299		Police Other Purchased Services		$15,000.00		$4,244.96								01-210-5299-000000-000000		Police Other Purchased Services		$15,000.00		($4,244.96)		$4,244.96		$0.00

		01-210-5306		Police Employee Training		$60,000.00		$19,907.58								01-210-5306-000000-000000		Police Employee Training		$60,000.00		($19,907.58)		$19,907.58		$0.00

		01-210-5309		Police - On-Boarding		$15,000.00		$29,010.39								01-210-5309-000000-000000		Police - On-Boarding		$15,000.00		($29,010.39)		$29,010.39		$0.00

		01-210-5340		Police Telephone		$30,000.00		$24,099.19								01-210-5340-000000-000000		Police Telephone		$30,000.00		($24,099.19)		$24,099.19		$0.00

		01-210-5341		Police Postage		$1,000.00		$695.87								01-210-5341-000000-000000		Police Postage		$1,000.00		($695.87)		$695.87		$0.00

		01-210-5342		Police Printing & Binding		$2,000.00		$1,488.90								01-210-5342-000000-000000		Police Printing & Binding		$2,000.00		($1,488.90)		$1,488.90		$0.00

		01-210-5391		Police Laundry & Dry Cleaning		$2,000.00		$111.30								01-210-5391-000000-000000		Police Laundry & Dry Cleaning		$2,000.00		($111.30)		$111.30		$0.00

		01-210-5420		Police Office Supplies		$3,000.00		$1,033.09								01-210-5420-000000-000000		Police Office Supplies		$3,000.00		($1,033.09)		$1,033.09		$0.00

		01-210-5421		Police Computer Supplies		$6,500.00		$3,116.53								01-210-5421-000000-000000		Police Computer Supplies		$6,500.00		($3,116.53)		$3,116.53		$0.00

		01-210-5423		Police Duplicating Supplies		$5,000.00		$5,140.05								01-210-5423-000000-000000		Police Duplicating Supplies		$5,000.00		($5,140.05)		$5,140.05		$0.00

		01-210-5430		Police Building R & M Supplies		$30,000.00		$25,701.05								01-210-5430-000000-000000		Police Building R & M Supplies		$30,000.00		($25,701.05)		$25,701.05		$0.00

		01-210-5433		Police R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$12,841.47								01-210-5433-000000-000000		Police R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($12,841.47)		$12,841.47		$0.00

		01-210-5501		Police Medical Supplies		$10,000.00		$4,845.15								01-210-5501-000000-000000		Police Medical Supplies		$10,000.00		($4,845.15)		$4,845.15		$0.00

		01-210-5585		Police Uniforms & Assessories		$30,000.00		$24,745.25								01-210-5585-000000-000000		Police Uniforms & Assessories		$30,000.00		($24,745.25)		$24,745.25		$0.00

		01-210-5712		Police Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		$5.00								01-210-5712-000000-000000		Police Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		($5.00)		$5.00		$0.00

		01-210-5730		Police Dues & Publications		$14,000.00		$13,610.21								01-210-5730-000000-000000		Police Dues & Publications		$14,000.00		($13,610.21)		$13,610.21		$0.00

		01-210-5797		Police Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		$2,097.79								01-210-5797-000000-000000		Police Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		($2,097.79)		$2,097.79		$0.00

		01-210-5799		Police Criminal ID		$1,000.00		$1,068.65								01-210-5799-000000-000000		Police Criminal ID		$1,000.00		($1,068.65)		$1,068.65		$0.00

		01-210-5884		Police Machinery & Equipment		$20,000.00		$20,000.00								01-210-5884-000000-000000		Police Machinery & Equipment		$20,000.00		($20,000.00)		$20,000.00		$0.00

		01-220-5110		Fire Payroll		$3,753,196.00		$2,301,470.86								01-220-5110-000000-000000		Fire Payroll		$3,753,196.00		($2,301,470.86)		$2,301,470.86		$0.00

		01-220-5120		Fire Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-220-5120-000000-000000		Fire Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5130		Fire Overtime		$847,766.00		$398,048.19								01-220-5130-000000-000000		Fire Overtime		$847,766.00		($398,048.19)		$398,048.19		$0.00

		01-220-5140		Fire Longevity		$850.00		$0.00								01-220-5140-000000-000000		Fire Longevity		$850.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5190		Fire Uniform Allowance		$32,250.00		$12,743.98								01-220-5190-000000-000000		Fire Uniform Allowance		$32,250.00		($12,743.98)		$12,743.98		$0.00

		01-220-5240		Fire R & M - Auto/Truck		$60,000.00		$44,392.05								01-220-5240-000000-000000		Fire R & M - Auto/Truck		$60,000.00		($44,392.05)		$44,392.05		$0.00

		01-220-5241		Fire Service Contracts		$23,000.00		$34,370.80								01-220-5241-000000-000000		Fire Service Contracts		$23,000.00		($34,370.80)		$34,370.80		$0.00

		01-220-5272		Fire Radio Rental & Maintenance		$25,000.00		$13,843.83								01-220-5272-000000-000000		Fire Radio Rental & Maintenance		$25,000.00		($13,843.83)		$13,843.83		$0.00

		01-220-5291		Fire Custodial & Housekeeping		$3,500.00		$2,908.57								01-220-5291-000000-000000		Fire Custodial & Housekeeping		$3,500.00		($2,908.57)		$2,908.57		$0.00

		01-220-5306		Fire Employee Training		$55,000.00		$35,165.65								01-220-5306-000000-000000		Fire Employee Training		$55,000.00		($35,165.65)		$35,165.65		$0.00

		01-220-5312		Fire Other Professional Fees		$4,800.00		$4,788.00								01-220-5312-000000-000000		Fire Other Professional Fees		$4,800.00		($4,788.00)		$4,788.00		$0.00

		01-220-5320		Fire Education Tuition		$10,000.00		$7,460.00								01-220-5320-000000-000000		Fire Education Tuition		$10,000.00		($7,460.00)		$7,460.00		$0.00

		01-220-5340		Fire Telephone		$15,000.00		$8,966.76								01-220-5340-000000-000000		Fire Telephone		$15,000.00		($8,966.76)		$8,966.76		$0.00

		01-220-5341		Fire Postage		$300.00		$76.56								01-220-5341-000000-000000		Fire Postage		$300.00		($76.56)		$76.56		$0.00

		01-220-5420		Fire Office Supplies		$2,500.00		$1,450.97								01-220-5420-000000-000000		Fire Office Supplies		$2,500.00		($1,450.97)		$1,450.97		$0.00

		01-220-5421		Fire Computer Supplies		$4,000.00		$1,203.36								01-220-5421-000000-000000		Fire Computer Supplies		$4,000.00		($1,203.36)		$1,203.36		$0.00

		01-220-5423		Fire Duplicating Supplies		$300.00		$0.00								01-220-5423-000000-000000		Fire Duplicating Supplies		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5430		Fire Custodial Supplies		$16,000.00		$10,274.32								01-220-5430-000000-000000		Fire Custodial Supplies		$16,000.00		($10,274.32)		$10,274.32		$0.00

		01-220-5433		Fire R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$8,916.21								01-220-5433-000000-000000		Fire R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($8,916.21)		$8,916.21		$0.00

		01-220-5501		Fire Medical Supplies		$6,000.00		$3,136.38								01-220-5501-000000-000000		Fire Medical Supplies		$6,000.00		($3,136.38)		$3,136.38		$0.00

		01-220-5580		Fire Fire Fighting Supplies		$13,100.00		$13,818.15								01-220-5580-000000-000000		Fire Fire Fighting Supplies		$13,100.00		($13,818.15)		$13,818.15		$0.00

		01-220-5585		Fire Uniforms & Assessories		$31,000.00		$18,699.64								01-220-5585-000000-000000		Fire Uniforms & Assessories		$31,000.00		($18,699.64)		$18,699.64		$0.00

		01-220-5710		Fire In-State Travel		$700.00		$341.06								01-220-5710-000000-000000		Fire In-State Travel		$700.00		($341.06)		$341.06		$0.00

		01-220-5730		Fire Dues & Publications		$5,500.00		$3,731.20								01-220-5730-000000-000000		Fire Dues & Publications		$5,500.00		($3,731.20)		$3,731.20		$0.00

		01-220-5797		Fire Miscellaneous		$1,050.00		$807.71								01-220-5797-000000-000000		Fire Miscellaneous		$1,050.00		($807.71)		$807.71		$0.00

		01-220-5799		Fire Criminal ID		$0.00		$0.00								01-220-5799-000000-000000		Fire Criminal ID		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5884		Fire Machinery & Equipment		$5,000.00		$57.44								01-220-5884-000000-000000		Fire Machinery & Equipment		$5,000.00		($57.44)		$57.44		$0.00

		01-230-5665		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		$280,000.00		$279,609.00								01-230-5665-000000-000000		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		$280,000.00		($279,609.00)		$279,609.00		$0.00

		01-241-5110		Building Payroll		$247,149.00		$145,100.00								01-241-5110-000000-000000		Building Payroll		$247,149.00		($145,100.00)		$145,100.00		$0.00

		01-241-5130		Building Department - Overtime		$4,000.00		$179.52								01-241-5130-000000-000000		Building Department - Overtime		$4,000.00		($179.52)		$179.52		$0.00

		01-241-5140		Building Longevity		$850.00		$0.00								01-241-5140-000000-000000		Building Longevity		$850.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-241-5190		Building Uniform Allowance		$500.00		$199.95								01-241-5190-000000-000000		Building Uniform Allowance		$500.00		($199.95)		$199.95		$0.00

		01-241-5306		Building Employee Training		$400.00		$270.00								01-241-5306-000000-000000		Building Employee Training		$400.00		($270.00)		$270.00		$0.00

		01-241-5420		Building Office Supplies		$2,300.00		$246.49								01-241-5420-000000-000000		Building Office Supplies		$2,300.00		($246.49)		$246.49		$0.00

		01-241-5712		Building Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		$2,621.47								01-241-5712-000000-000000		Building Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		($2,621.47)		$2,621.47		$0.00

		01-241-5730		Building Dues & Publications		$400.00		$0.00								01-241-5730-000000-000000		Building Dues & Publications		$400.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-5120		Plumbing & Gas Part Time Payroll		$34,194.00		$20,149.31								01-242-5120-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Part Time Payroll		$34,194.00		($20,149.31)		$20,149.31		$0.00

		01-242-5190		Plumbing Uniform Allowance		$200.00		$0.00								01-242-5190-000000-000000		Plumbing Uniform Allowance		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-5306		Plumbing & Gas Employee Training		$600.00		$310.00								01-242-5306-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Employee Training		$600.00		($310.00)		$310.00		$0.00

		01-242-5420		Plumbing & Gas Office Supplies		$300.00		$285.00								01-242-5420-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Office Supplies		$300.00		($285.00)		$285.00		$0.00

		01-242-5712		Plumbing & Gas Mileage Reimbursemen		$2,500.00		$1,180.29								01-242-5712-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Mileage Reimbursemen		$2,500.00		($1,180.29)		$1,180.29		$0.00

		01-242-5730		Plumbing & Gas Dues & Publications		$100.00		$75.00								01-242-5730-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Dues & Publications		$100.00		($75.00)		$75.00		$0.00

		01-244-5241		Sealer of Weights   Service Contract		$8,500.00		$11,000.00								01-244-5241-000000-000000		Sealer of Weights   Service Contract		$8,500.00		($11,000.00)		$11,000.00		$0.00

		01-245-5120		Wiring Part Time Payroll		$31,220.00		$19,133.47								01-245-5120-000000-000000		Wiring Part Time Payroll		$31,220.00		($19,133.47)		$19,133.47		$0.00

		01-245-5190		Wiring Uniform Allowance		$0.00		$0.00								01-245-5190-000000-000000		Wiring Uniform Allowance		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5306		Wiring Employee Training		$300.00		$0.00								01-245-5306-000000-000000		Wiring Employee Training		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5420		Wiring Office Supplies		$500.00		$0.00								01-245-5420-000000-000000		Wiring Office Supplies		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5712		Wiring Mileage Reimbursement		$2,600.00		$1,412.83								01-245-5712-000000-000000		Wiring Mileage Reimbursement		$2,600.00		($1,412.83)		$1,412.83		$0.00

		01-291-5120		Emergency Mgnt Part Time Payroll		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-291-5120-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Part Time Payroll		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5241		Emergency Mgnt Service Contracts		$8,500.00		$6,000.00								01-291-5241-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Service Contracts		$8,500.00		($6,000.00)		$6,000.00		$0.00

		01-291-5272		Emergency Mgmt Radio and Maintenance Repair		$8,000.00		$0.00								01-291-5272-000000-000000		Emergency Mgmt Radio and Maintenance Repair		$8,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5501		Emergency Mgnt Medical Supplies		$100.00		$0.00								01-291-5501-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Medical Supplies		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5583		Emergency Mgnt Small Tools & Suppli		$600.00		$126.44								01-291-5583-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Small Tools & Suppli		$600.00		($126.44)		$126.44		$0.00

		01-292-5110		Animal Ctrl Payroll		$63,042.00		$27,831.75								01-292-5110-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Payroll		$63,042.00		($27,831.75)		$27,831.75		$0.00

		01-292-5130		Animal Control Overtime		$2,000.00		$8,756.17								01-292-5130-000000-000000		Animal Control Overtime		$2,000.00		($8,756.17)		$8,756.17		$0.00

		01-292-5190		Animal Ctrl Uniform Allowance		$850.00		$891.78								01-292-5190-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Uniform Allowance		$850.00		($891.78)		$891.78		$0.00

		01-292-5240		Animal Ctrl R & M - Auto/Truck		$3,000.00		$3,965.51								01-292-5240-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl R & M - Auto/Truck		$3,000.00		($3,965.51)		$3,965.51		$0.00

		01-292-5241		Animal Ctrl Service Contracts		$10,000.00		$2,307.83								01-292-5241-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Service Contracts		$10,000.00		($2,307.83)		$2,307.83		$0.00

		01-292-5306		Animal Ctrl Employee Training		$500.00		$0.00								01-292-5306-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Employee Training		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-292-5340		Animal Control Telephone		$750.00		$314.27								01-292-5340-000000-000000		Animal Control Telephone		$750.00		($314.27)		$314.27		$0.00

		01-292-5420		Animal Ctrl Office Supplies		$0.00		$0.00								01-292-5420-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Office Supplies		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-292-5583		Animal Ctrl Small Tools & Supplies		$2,400.00		$1,353.84								01-292-5583-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Small Tools & Supplies		$2,400.00		($1,353.84)		$1,353.84		$0.00

		01-300-5100-000000-000060		School Payroll & Salaries		$33,657,045.00		$16,335,741.54								01-300-5100-000000-000060		School Payroll & Salaries		$33,657,045.00		($16,335,741.54)		$16,335,741.54		$0.00

		01-300-5700-000000-000050		School Expenses		$5,269,168.00		$2,835,908.77		$19,171,650						01-300-5700-000000-000050		School Expenses		$5,269,168.00		($2,835,908.77)		$2,835,908.77		$0.00

		01-300-5701-000000-000070		School NSS		$2,979,000.00		$1,680,244.16								01-300-5701-000000-000070		School NSS		$2,979,000.00		($1,680,244.16)		$1,680,244.16		$0.00

		01-301-5321		GLTHS - Assessment		$5,070,000.00		$3,071,497.52								01-301-5321-000000-000000		GLTHS - Assessment		$5,070,000.00		($3,071,497.52)		$3,071,497.52		$0.00

		01-301-5330		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$304,000.00		$168,763.60								01-301-5330-000000-000000		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$304,000.00		($168,763.60)		$168,763.60		$0.00

		01-303-5322		Essex Aggie - Assessment		$15,000.00		$20,405.00								01-303-5322-000000-000000		Essex Aggie - Assessment		$15,000.00		($20,405.00)		$20,405.00		$0.00

		01-303-5331		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		$2,000.00		$1,750.00								01-303-5331-000000-000000		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		$2,000.00		($1,750.00)		$1,750.00		$0.00

		01-410-5110		Engineering Payroll		$166,403.00		$43,767.49								01-410-5110-000000-000000		Engineering Payroll		$166,403.00		($43,767.49)		$43,767.49		$0.00

		01-410-5140		Engineering Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,200.00								01-410-5140-000000-000000		Engineering Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,200.00)		$1,200.00		$0.00

		01-410-5241		Engineering Service Contracts		$8,000.00		$5,390.00								01-410-5241-000000-000000		Engineering Service Contracts		$8,000.00		($5,390.00)		$5,390.00		$0.00

		01-410-5306		Engineering Employee Training		$1,000.00		$664.00								01-410-5306-000000-000000		Engineering Employee Training		$1,000.00		($664.00)		$664.00		$0.00

		01-410-5342		Engineering Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$200.00								01-410-5342-000000-000000		Engineering Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		($200.00)		$200.00		$0.00

		01-410-5420		Engineering Office Supplies		$500.00		$27.56								01-410-5420-000000-000000		Engineering Office Supplies		$500.00		($27.56)		$27.56		$0.00

		01-410-5423		Engineering Duplicating Supplies		$200.00		$0.00								01-410-5423-000000-000000		Engineering Duplicating Supplies		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5433		Engineering R & M - Equipment		$500.00		$0.00								01-410-5433-000000-000000		Engineering R & M - Equipment		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5712		Engineering Auto Allowance		$500.00		$0.00								01-410-5712-000000-000000		Engineering Auto Allowance		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5730		Engineering Dues & Publications		$200.00		$0.00								01-410-5730-000000-000000		Engineering Dues & Publications		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5884		Engineering Machinery & Equipment		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-410-5884-000000-000000		Engineering Machinery & Equipment		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-420-5110		Public Works Payroll		$208,918.00		$132,582.47								01-420-5110-000000-000000		Public Works Payroll		$208,918.00		($132,582.47)		$132,582.47		$0.00

		01-420-5130		Public Works Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,873.74								01-420-5130-000000-000000		Public Works Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,873.74)		$1,873.74		$0.00

		01-420-5140		Public Works Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,250.00								01-420-5140-000000-000000		Public Works Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,250.00)		$1,250.00		$0.00

		01-420-5241		Public Works Service Contracts		$1,500.00		$1,715.00								01-420-5241-000000-000000		Public Works Service Contracts		$1,500.00		($1,715.00)		$1,715.00		$0.00

		01-420-5291		Public Works Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		$3,700.00								01-420-5291-000000-000000		Public Works Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		($3,700.00)		$3,700.00		$0.00

		01-420-5301		Public Works Advertising		$2,000.00		$2,000.00								01-420-5301-000000-000000		Public Works Advertising		$2,000.00		($2,000.00)		$2,000.00		$0.00

		01-420-5340		Public Works Telephone		$3,200.00		$2,300.00								01-420-5340-000000-000000		Public Works Telephone		$3,200.00		($2,300.00)		$2,300.00		$0.00

		01-420-5341		Public Works Postage		$200.00		$0.00								01-420-5341-000000-000000		Public Works Postage		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-420-5420		Public Works Office Supplies		$2,800.00		$1,291.46								01-420-5420-000000-000000		Public Works Office Supplies		$2,800.00		($1,291.46)		$1,291.46		$0.00

		01-420-5423		Public Works Duplicating Supplies		$400.00		$300.00								01-420-5423-000000-000000		Public Works Duplicating Supplies		$400.00		($300.00)		$300.00		$0.00

		01-420-5430		Public Works Building Maintenance		$6,500.00		$4,185.45								01-420-5430-000000-000000		Public Works Building Maintenance		$6,500.00		($4,185.45)		$4,185.45		$0.00

		01-420-5884		Public Works Machinery & Equipment		$4,200.00		$4,000.00								01-420-5884-000000-000000		Public Works Machinery & Equipment		$4,200.00		($4,000.00)		$4,000.00		$0.00

		01-421-5110		Highway Maint Payroll		$973,943.00		$541,147.83								01-421-5110-000000-000000		Highway Maint Payroll		$973,943.00		($541,147.83)		$541,147.83		$0.00

		01-421-5120		Highway Salaries Part Time		$5,000.00		$2,992.00								01-421-5120-000000-000000		Highway Salaries Part Time		$5,000.00		($2,992.00)		$2,992.00		$0.00

		01-421-5130		Highway Overtime		$23,000.00		$15,184.02								01-421-5130-000000-000000		Highway Overtime		$23,000.00		($15,184.02)		$15,184.02		$0.00

		01-421-5140		Higway Maint Longevity		$3,900.00		$3,900.00								01-421-5140-000000-000000		Higway Maint Longevity		$3,900.00		($3,900.00)		$3,900.00		$0.00

		01-421-5241		Highway Maint Service Contracts		$62,000.00		$22,041.25								01-421-5241-000000-000000		Highway Maint Service Contracts		$62,000.00		($22,041.25)		$22,041.25		$0.00

		01-421-5271		Highway Maint Equipment Rental		$6,000.00		$860.00								01-421-5271-000000-000000		Highway Maint Equipment Rental		$6,000.00		($860.00)		$860.00		$0.00

		01-421-5272		Highway Maint Radio Rental & Mainte		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-421-5272-000000-000000		Highway Maint Radio Rental & Mainte		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-421-5312		Highway Maint Other Professional Fee		$10,000.00		$565.00								01-421-5312-000000-000000		Highway Maint Other Professional Fee		$10,000.00		($565.00)		$565.00		$0.00

		01-421-5433		Highway Maint R & M Equipment		$18,000.00		$3,800.00								01-421-5433-000000-000000		Highway Maint R & M Equipment		$18,000.00		($3,800.00)		$3,800.00		$0.00

		01-421-5533		Highway Maint Maint Materials		$97,000.00		$42,674.56								01-421-5533-000000-000000		Highway Maint Maint Materials		$97,000.00		($42,674.56)		$42,674.56		$0.00

		01-421-5583		Highway Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$15,000.00		$11,770.59								01-421-5583-000000-000000		Highway Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$15,000.00		($11,770.59)		$11,770.59		$0.00

		01-421-5585		Highway Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$20,400.00		$17,502.57								01-421-5585-000000-000000		Highway Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$20,400.00		($17,502.57)		$17,502.57		$0.00

		01-421-5801		Highway Maint Traffic Control & Survey		$20,000.00		$16,306.73								01-421-5801-000000-000000		Highway Maint Traffic Control & Survey		$20,000.00		($16,306.73)		$16,306.73		$0.00

		01-421-5856		Highway Maint Other Improvements		$5,000.00		$2,200.04								01-421-5856-000000-000000		Highway Maint Other Improvements		$5,000.00		($2,200.04)		$2,200.04		$0.00

		01-423-5110		Snow & Ice Payroll		$150,000.00		$100,269.85								01-423-5110-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Payroll		$150,000.00		($100,269.85)		$100,269.85		$0.00

		01-423-5241		Snow & Ice Service Contracts		$1,400.00		$3,194.00								01-423-5241-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Service Contracts		$1,400.00		($3,194.00)		$3,194.00		$0.00

		01-423-5271		Snow & Ice Equipment Rental		$175,000.00		$167,212.50								01-423-5271-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Equipment Rental		$175,000.00		($167,212.50)		$167,212.50		$0.00

		01-423-5433		Snow & Ice R & M Equipment		$30,000.00		$59,314.14								01-423-5433-000000-000000		Snow & Ice R & M Equipment		$30,000.00		($59,314.14)		$59,314.14		$0.00

		01-423-5531		Snow & Ice Chemicals		$160,000.00		$350,060.68								01-423-5531-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Chemicals		$160,000.00		($350,060.68)		$350,060.68		$0.00

		01-423-5533		Snow & Ice Maint Materials		$40,000.00		$0.00								01-423-5533-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Maint Materials		$40,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-423-5884		Snow & Ice Machinery & Equipment		$31,600.00		$8,790.00								01-423-5884-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Machinery & Equipment		$31,600.00		($8,790.00)		$8,790.00		$0.00

		01-424-5210		Street Lighting Electricity		$90,000.00		$20,351.15								01-424-5210-000000-000000		Street Lighting Electricity		$90,000.00		($20,351.15)		$20,351.15		$0.00

		01-424-5433		Street Lighting R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$27,825.93								01-424-5433-000000-000000		Street Lighting R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($27,825.93)		$27,825.93		$0.00

		01-428-5110		Tree Dept Payroll		$237,598.00		$146,977.20								01-428-5110-000000-000000		Tree Dept Payroll		$237,598.00		($146,977.20)		$146,977.20		$0.00

		01-428-5130		Tree Overtime		$5,000.00		$4,952.46								01-428-5130-000000-000000		Tree Overtime		$5,000.00		($4,952.46)		$4,952.46		$0.00

		01-428-5140		Tree Dept Longevity		$1,150.00		$1,150.00								01-428-5140-000000-000000		Tree Dept Longevity		$1,150.00		($1,150.00)		$1,150.00		$0.00

		01-428-5240		Tree Dept R & M Auto/Truck		$5,500.00		$6,598.81								01-428-5240-000000-000000		Tree Dept R & M Auto/Truck		$5,500.00		($6,598.81)		$6,598.81		$0.00

		01-428-5241		Tree Dept Service Contracts		$15,000.00		$7,000.00								01-428-5241-000000-000000		Tree Dept Service Contracts		$15,000.00		($7,000.00)		$7,000.00		$0.00

		01-428-5430		Tree Dept Custodial Supplies		$3,300.00		$350.00								01-428-5430-000000-000000		Tree Dept Custodial Supplies		$3,300.00		($350.00)		$350.00		$0.00

		01-428-5433		Tree Dept R & M Equipment		$4,000.00		$3,701.96								01-428-5433-000000-000000		Tree Dept R & M Equipment		$4,000.00		($3,701.96)		$3,701.96		$0.00

		01-428-5531		Tree Dept Chemicals		$2,000.00		$100.00								01-428-5531-000000-000000		Tree Dept Chemicals		$2,000.00		($100.00)		$100.00		$0.00

		01-428-5583		Tree Dept Small Tools & Supplies		$3,300.00		$1,071.92								01-428-5583-000000-000000		Tree Dept Small Tools & Supplies		$3,300.00		($1,071.92)		$1,071.92		$0.00

		01-428-5585		Tree Dept Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		$4,746.04								01-428-5585-000000-000000		Tree Dept Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		($4,746.04)		$4,746.04		$0.00

		01-428-5884		Tree Dept Machinery & Equipment		$1,500.00		$1,500.00								01-428-5884-000000-000000		Tree Dept Machinery & Equipment		$1,500.00		($1,500.00)		$1,500.00		$0.00

		01-429-5110		Vehicle Maint Payroll		$189,904.00		$120,516.00								01-429-5110-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Payroll		$189,904.00		($120,516.00)		$120,516.00		$0.00

		01-429-5130		Vehicle Overtime		$3,000.00		$3,494.08								01-429-5130-000000-000000		Vehicle Overtime		$3,000.00		($3,494.08)		$3,494.08		$0.00

		01-429-5140		Vehicle Maint Longevity		$1,000.00		$1,000.00								01-429-5140-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Longevity		$1,000.00		($1,000.00)		$1,000.00		$0.00

		01-429-5240		Vehicle Maint R & M - Auto/Truck		$63,000.00		$57,822.45								01-429-5240-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint R & M - Auto/Truck		$63,000.00		($57,822.45)		$57,822.45		$0.00

		01-429-5433		Vehicle Maint R & M  Equipment		$14,300.00		$4,600.00								01-429-5433-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint R & M  Equipment		$14,300.00		($4,600.00)		$4,600.00		$0.00

		01-429-5480		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		$16,000.00		$8,545.00								01-429-5480-000000-000000		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		$16,000.00		($8,545.00)		$8,545.00		$0.00

		01-429-5481		Vehicle Maint Vehicle Fuel		$195,000.00		$211,441.33								01-429-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Vehicle Fuel		$195,000.00		($211,441.33)		$211,441.33		$0.00

		01-429-5583		Vehicle Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$12,300.00		$11,311.32								01-429-5583-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$12,300.00		($11,311.32)		$11,311.32		$0.00

		01-429-5585		Vehicle Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		$4,924.98								01-429-5585-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		($4,924.98)		$4,924.98		$0.00

		01-433-5120		Solid Waste Payroll		$11,000.00		$5,911.14								01-433-5120-000000-000000		Solid Waste Payroll		$11,000.00		($5,911.14)		$5,911.14		$0.00

		01-433-5292		Solid Waste Trash Collection		$3,145,000.00		$1,769,043.67								01-433-5292-000000-000000		Solid Waste Trash Collection		$3,145,000.00		($1,769,043.67)		$1,769,043.67		$0.00

		01-433-5312		Solid Waste Other Professional Fees		$40,000.00		$0.00								01-433-5312-000000-000000		Solid Waste Other Professional Fees		$40,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-491-5110		Cemetery Payroll		$54,829.00		$34,293.60								01-491-5110-000000-000000		Cemetery Payroll		$54,829.00		($34,293.60)		$34,293.60		$0.00

		01-491-5130		Cemetery Overtime		$500.00		$610.55								01-491-5130-000000-000000		Cemetery Overtime		$500.00		($610.55)		$610.55		$0.00

		01-491-5240		Cemetery R & M Auto/Truck		$2,500.00		$500.00								01-491-5240-000000-000000		Cemetery R & M Auto/Truck		$2,500.00		($500.00)		$500.00		$0.00

		01-491-5433		Cemetery R & M Equipment		$2,500.00		$1,000.00								01-491-5433-000000-000000		Cemetery R & M Equipment		$2,500.00		($1,000.00)		$1,000.00		$0.00

		01-491-5533		Cemetery Maintenance Materials		$1,800.00		$686.77								01-491-5533-000000-000000		Cemetery Maintenance Materials		$1,800.00		($686.77)		$686.77		$0.00

		01-491-5583		Cemetery Small Tools & Supplies		$2,500.00		$1,134.83								01-491-5583-000000-000000		Cemetery Small Tools & Supplies		$2,500.00		($1,134.83)		$1,134.83		$0.00

		01-491-5585		Cemetery Uniforms and Accessories		$1,000.00		$2,049.95								01-491-5585-000000-000000		Cemetery Uniforms and Accessories		$1,000.00		($2,049.95)		$2,049.95		$0.00

		01-491-5841		Cemetery Other Improvements		$2,500.00		$425.94								01-491-5841-000000-000000		Cemetery Other Improvements		$2,500.00		($425.94)		$425.94		$0.00

		01-491-5884		Cemetery Machinery & Equipment		$3,800.00		$0.00								01-491-5884-000000-000000		Cemetery Machinery & Equipment		$3,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5110		BOH Payroll		$224,133.00		$142,238.26								01-510-5110-000000-000000		BOH Payroll		$224,133.00		($142,238.26)		$142,238.26		$0.00

		01-510-5120		BOH Part Time Payroll		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-510-5120-000000-000000		BOH Part Time Payroll		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5130		Board of Health Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,033.20								01-510-5130-000000-000000		Board of Health Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,033.20)		$1,033.20		$0.00

		01-510-5140		BOH Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,250.00								01-510-5140-000000-000000		BOH Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,250.00)		$1,250.00		$0.00

		01-510-5241		BOH Service Contracts		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-510-5241-000000-000000		BOH Service Contracts		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5301		BOH Advertising		$300.00		$0.00								01-510-5301-000000-000000		BOH Advertising		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5323		Board of Health - OPIOID		$6,000.00		$3,426.82								01-510-5323-000000-000000		Board of Health - OPIOID		$6,000.00		($3,426.82)		$3,426.82		$0.00

		01-510-5342		BOH Printing & Binding		$700.00		$0.00								01-510-5342-000000-000000		BOH Printing & Binding		$700.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5420		BOH Office Supplies		$900.00		$277.78								01-510-5420-000000-000000		BOH Office Supplies		$900.00		($277.78)		$277.78		$0.00

		01-510-5422		BOH Testing Materials		$300.00		$750.00								01-510-5422-000000-000000		BOH Testing Materials		$300.00		($750.00)		$750.00		$0.00

		01-510-5501		BOH Medical Supplies		$7,500.00		$4,807.60								01-510-5501-000000-000000		BOH Medical Supplies		$7,500.00		($4,807.60)		$4,807.60		$0.00

		01-510-5583		BOH Small Tools & Supplies		$500.00		$135.00								01-510-5583-000000-000000		BOH Small Tools & Supplies		$500.00		($135.00)		$135.00		$0.00

		01-510-5712		BOH Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		$1,336.71								01-510-5712-000000-000000		BOH Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		($1,336.71)		$1,336.71		$0.00

		01-510-5730		BOH Dues & Publications		$500.00		$900.00								01-510-5730-000000-000000		BOH Dues & Publications		$500.00		($900.00)		$900.00		$0.00

		01-510-5797		BOH Miscellaneous		$400.00		$115.58								01-510-5797-000000-000000		BOH Miscellaneous		$400.00		($115.58)		$115.58		$0.00

		01-541-5110		COA Payroll		$239,391.00		$125,929.19								01-541-5110-000000-000000		COA Payroll		$239,391.00		($125,929.19)		$125,929.19		$0.00

		01-541-5120		COA Part Time Payroll		$43,439.00		$20,925.72								01-541-5120-000000-000000		COA Part Time Payroll		$43,439.00		($20,925.72)		$20,925.72		$0.00

		01-541-5240		COA R & M Auto/Truck		$5,000.00		$1,489.02								01-541-5240-000000-000000		COA R & M Auto/Truck		$5,000.00		($1,489.02)		$1,489.02		$0.00

		01-541-5241		COA Service Contracts		$11,400.00		$6,625.28								01-541-5241-000000-000000		COA Service Contracts		$11,400.00		($6,625.28)		$6,625.28		$0.00

		01-541-5291		Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5312		Other Professional Fees		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5340		COA Telephone		$4,900.00		$1,963.21								01-541-5340-000000-000000		COA Telephone		$4,900.00		($1,963.21)		$1,963.21		$0.00

		01-541-5341		COA Postage		$0.00		$0.00								01-541-5341-000000-000000		COA Postage		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5420		COA Office Supplies		$1,000.00		$321.29								01-541-5420-000000-000000		COA Office Supplies		$1,000.00		($321.29)		$321.29		$0.00

		01-541-5430		COA Bldg. Supplies		$5,000.00		$4,187.04								01-541-5430-000000-000000		COA Bldg. Supplies		$5,000.00		($4,187.04)		$4,187.04		$0.00

		01-541-5712		COA Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00								01-541-5712-000000-000000		COA Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5797		COA Miscellaneous		$470.00		$47.50								01-541-5797-000000-000000		COA Miscellaneous		$470.00		($47.50)		$47.50		$0.00

		01-543-5110		Veteran Services Payroll		$58,276.00		$37,208.10								01-543-5110-000000-000000		Veteran Services Payroll		$58,276.00		($37,208.10)		$37,208.10		$0.00

		01-543-5241		Veteran Services Service Contracts		$500.00		$0.00								01-543-5241-000000-000000		Veteran Services Service Contracts		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-543-5340		Veteran Services Telephone		$900.00		$651.88								01-543-5340-000000-000000		Veteran Services Telephone		$900.00		($651.88)		$651.88		$0.00

		01-543-5420		Veteran Services Office Supplies		$600.00		$83.48								01-543-5420-000000-000000		Veteran Services Office Supplies		$600.00		($83.48)		$83.48		$0.00

		01-543-5712		Veteran Services Mileage Reim		$900.00		$466.36								01-543-5712-000000-000000		Veteran Services Mileage Reim		$900.00		($466.36)		$466.36		$0.00

		01-543-5730		Veteran Services Dues & Publication		$0.00		$140.00								01-543-5730-000000-000000		Veteran Services Dues & Publication		$0.00		($140.00)		$140.00		$0.00

		01-543-5770		Veteran Services Veterans Benefits		$155,000.00		$65,388.23								01-543-5770-000000-000000		Veteran Services Veterans Benefits		$155,000.00		($65,388.23)		$65,388.23		$0.00

		01-610-5110		Library Payroll		$443,898.00		$284,073.50								01-610-5110-000000-000000		Library Payroll		$443,898.00		($284,073.50)		$284,073.50		$0.00

		01-610-5120		Library Part Time Payroll		$186,995.00		$101,495.02								01-610-5120-000000-000000		Library Part Time Payroll		$186,995.00		($101,495.02)		$101,495.02		$0.00

		01-610-5140		Library Longevity		$3,500.00		$2,650.00								01-610-5140-000000-000000		Library Longevity		$3,500.00		($2,650.00)		$2,650.00		$0.00

		01-610-5210		Library Electricity		$22,550.00		$9,504.91								01-610-5210-000000-000000		Library Electricity		$22,550.00		($9,504.91)		$9,504.91		$0.00

		01-610-5212		Library Heating Gas		$13,000.00		$7,202.49								01-610-5212-000000-000000		Library Heating Gas		$13,000.00		($7,202.49)		$7,202.49		$0.00

		01-610-5230		Library Water Charges		$3,200.00		$1,699.87								01-610-5230-000000-000000		Library Water Charges		$3,200.00		($1,699.87)		$1,699.87		$0.00

		01-610-5231		Library Sewer Charges		$900.00		$0.00								01-610-5231-000000-000000		Library Sewer Charges		$900.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-610-5241		Library Service Contracts		$67,342.00		$54,678.22								01-610-5241-000000-000000		Library Service Contracts		$67,342.00		($54,678.22)		$54,678.22		$0.00

		01-610-5291		Library Custodial & Housekeeping		$2,500.00		$1,926.86								01-610-5291-000000-000000		Library Custodial & Housekeeping		$2,500.00		($1,926.86)		$1,926.86		$0.00

		01-610-5340		Library Telephone		$2,000.00		$2,000.00								01-610-5340-000000-000000		Library Telephone		$2,000.00		($2,000.00)		$2,000.00		$0.00

		01-610-5341		Library Postage		$200.00		$132.00								01-610-5341-000000-000000		Library Postage		$200.00		($132.00)		$132.00		$0.00

		01-610-5420		Library Office Supplies		$1,693.00		$1,373.92								01-610-5420-000000-000000		Library Office Supplies		$1,693.00		($1,373.92)		$1,373.92		$0.00

		01-610-5421		Library Computer Supplies		$300.00		$0.00								01-610-5421-000000-000000		Library Computer Supplies		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-610-5430		Library Custodial /Bldg		$2,000.00		$8,451.14								01-610-5430-000000-000000		Library Custodial /Bldg		$2,000.00		($8,451.14)		$8,451.14		$0.00

		01-610-5581		Library Library Supplies		$5,500.00		$2,989.31								01-610-5581-000000-000000		Library Library Supplies		$5,500.00		($2,989.31)		$2,989.31		$0.00

		01-610-5586		Library Library Programming		$2,500.00		$2,085.60								01-610-5586-000000-000000		Library Library Programming		$2,500.00		($2,085.60)		$2,085.60		$0.00

		01-610-5712		Library Mileage Reimbursement		$1,000.00		$45.63								01-610-5712-000000-000000		Library Mileage Reimbursement		$1,000.00		($45.63)		$45.63		$0.00

		01-610-5730		Library Dues & Publications		$115,000.00		$121,344.36								01-610-5730-000000-000000		Library Dues & Publications		$115,000.00		($121,344.36)		$121,344.36		$0.00

		01-630-5110		Recreation Payroll		$96,790.00		$72,776.06								01-630-5110-000000-000000		Recreation Payroll		$96,790.00		($72,776.06)		$72,776.06		$0.00

		01-630-5120		Recreation Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		$3,120.00								01-630-5120-000000-000000		Recreation Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		($3,120.00)		$3,120.00		$0.00

		01-630-5241		Recreation Service Contracts		$4,200.00		$4,450.00								01-630-5241-000000-000000		Recreation Service Contracts		$4,200.00		($4,450.00)		$4,450.00		$0.00

		01-630-5270		Recreation Property Rental		$3,500.00		$4,401.88								01-630-5270-000000-000000		Recreation Property Rental		$3,500.00		($4,401.88)		$4,401.88		$0.00

		01-630-5306		Recreation Employee Training		$150.00		$0.00								01-630-5306-000000-000000		Recreation Employee Training		$150.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5342		Recreation Printing & Binding		$200.00		$0.00								01-630-5342-000000-000000		Recreation Printing & Binding		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5420		Recreation Office Supplies		$600.00		$81.40								01-630-5420-000000-000000		Recreation Office Supplies		$600.00		($81.40)		$81.40		$0.00

		01-630-5582		Recreation Baseball Programs		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5582-000000-000000		Recreation Baseball Programs		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5584		Recreation Other Summer Events		$8,300.00		$1,457.39								01-630-5584-000000-000000		Recreation Other Summer Events		$8,300.00		($1,457.39)		$1,457.39		$0.00

		01-630-5587		Recreation Fall & Winter Programs		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5587-000000-000000		Recreation Fall & Winter Programs		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5712		Recreation Mileage Reimbursement		$150.00		$0.00								01-630-5712-000000-000000		Recreation Mileage Reimbursement		$150.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5730		Recreation Dues & Publications		$250.00		$0.00								01-630-5730-000000-000000		Recreation Dues & Publications		$250.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5856		Recreation Other Improvements		$25,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5856-000000-000000		Recreation Other Improvements		$25,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-631-5584		Veteran Organ Memorial Day Parade		$10,000.00		$0.00								01-631-5584-000000-000000		Veteran Organ Memorial Day Parade		$10,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-650-5120		Parks Part Time Payroll		$11,000.00		$11,175.00								01-650-5120-000000-000000		Parks Part Time Payroll		$11,000.00		($11,175.00)		$11,175.00		$0.00

		01-650-5241		Parks Service Contracts		$2,900.00		$3,171.54								01-650-5241-000000-000000		Parks Service Contracts		$2,900.00		($3,171.54)		$3,171.54		$0.00

		01-650-5430		Parks Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		$896.67								01-650-5430-000000-000000		Parks Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		($896.67)		$896.67		$0.00

		01-650-5433		Parks R & M Equipment		$5,500.00		$5,866.40								01-650-5433-000000-000000		Parks R & M Equipment		$5,500.00		($5,866.40)		$5,866.40		$0.00

		01-650-5460		Parks Grounds Maint Supplies		$9,000.00		$7,040.00								01-650-5460-000000-000000		Parks Grounds Maint Supplies		$9,000.00		($7,040.00)		$7,040.00		$0.00

		01-650-5531		Parks Chemicals		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-650-5531-000000-000000		Parks Chemicals		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-650-5533		Parks Maintenance Materials		$4,500.00		$4,092.80								01-650-5533-000000-000000		Parks Maintenance Materials		$4,500.00		($4,092.80)		$4,092.80		$0.00

		01-650-5583		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		$1,500.00		$1,910.50								01-650-5583-000000-000000		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		$1,500.00		($1,910.50)		$1,910.50		$0.00

		01-650-5884		Parks Machinery & Equipment		$1,400.00		$0.00								01-650-5884-000000-000000		Parks Machinery & Equipment		$1,400.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5460		Open Space Supplies		$500.00		$0.00								01-651-5460-000000-000000		Open Space Supplies		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5583		Open Space Tools		$1,200.00		$186.49								01-651-5583-000000-000000		Open Space Tools		$1,200.00		($186.49)		$186.49		$0.00

		01-651-5797		Open Space Permits		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-651-5797-000000-000000		Open Space Permits		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5856		Open Space Other Improvements		$600.00		$0.00								01-651-5856-000000-000000		Open Space Other Improvements		$600.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-691-5120		Historical Comm Part-Time		$300.00		$69.76								01-691-5120-000000-000000		Historical Comm Part-Time		$300.00		($69.76)		$69.76		$0.00

		01-691-5312		Historical Comm Other Professional		$2,000.00		$2,347.50								01-691-5312-000000-000000		Historical Comm Other Professional		$2,000.00		($2,347.50)		$2,347.50		$0.00

		01-691-5430		Historical Comm Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		$986.27								01-691-5430-000000-000000		Historical Comm Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		($986.27)		$986.27		$0.00

		01-710-5910		Debt Service Non Exempt Principal		$859,500.00		$661,500.00								01-710-5910-000000-000000		Debt Service Non Exempt Principal		$859,500.00		($661,500.00)		$661,500.00		$0.00

		01-710-5911		Debt Service Non Exempt Interest		$450,010.00		$344,033.75								01-710-5911-000000-000000		Debt Service Non Exempt Interest		$450,010.00		($344,033.75)		$344,033.75		$0.00

		01-710-5915		Debt Service Interest Short Term		$60,000.00		$0.00								01-710-5915-000000-000000		Debt Service Interest Short Term		$60,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-710-5916		Debt Service Exempt Interest		$751,081.00		$620,043.97								01-710-5916-000000-000000		Debt Service Exempt Interest		$751,081.00		($620,043.97)		$620,043.97		$0.00

		01-710-5919		Debt Service Exempt Principal		$2,029,000.00		$1,610,758.16								01-710-5919-000000-000000		Debt Service Exempt Principal		$2,029,000.00		($1,610,758.16)		$1,610,758.16		$0.00

		01-820-5631		Special Education Assessment		$14,379.00		$7,136.00								01-820-5631-000000-000000		Special Education Assessment		$14,379.00		($7,136.00)		$7,136.00		$0.00

		01-820-5639		Mosquito Control Projects		$78,874.00		$46,011.00								01-820-5639-000000-000000		Mosquito Control Projects		$78,874.00		($46,011.00)		$46,011.00		$0.00

		01-820-5640		Air Pollution Control		$9,920.00		$5,789.00								01-820-5640-000000-000000		Air Pollution Control		$9,920.00		($5,789.00)		$5,789.00		$0.00

		01-820-5646		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		$29,080.00		$16,968.00								01-820-5646-000000-000000		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		$29,080.00		($16,968.00)		$16,968.00		$0.00

		01-820-5651		School Choice Assessment		$423,451.00		$240,528.00								01-820-5651-000000-000000		School Choice Assessment		$423,451.00		($240,528.00)		$240,528.00		$0.00

		01-820-5652		Charter School Assessment		$3,548,661.00		$2,175,274.00								01-820-5652-000000-000000		Charter School Assessment		$3,548,661.00		($2,175,274.00)		$2,175,274.00		$0.00

		01-820-5663		LRTA Assessment		$235,188.00		$137,200.00								01-820-5663-000000-000000		LRTA Assessment		$235,188.00		($137,200.00)		$137,200.00		$0.00

		01-911-5176		Medicare & FICA		$800,000.00		$431,978.41								01-911-5176-000000-000000		Medicare & FICA		$800,000.00		($431,978.41)		$431,978.41		$0.00

		01-911-5177		Retirement Fund		$7,223,000.00		$7,203,873.59								01-911-5177-000000-000000		Retirement Fund		$7,223,000.00		($7,203,873.59)		$7,203,873.59		$0.00

		01-912-5179		Workers Comp  Insurance Premium		$440,000.00		$293,753.25								01-912-5179-000000-000000		Workers Comp  Insurance Premium		$440,000.00		($293,753.25)		$293,753.25		$0.00

		01-914-5172		Unemployment Insurance		$96,000.00		$39,278.95								01-914-5172-000000-000000		Unemployment Insurance		$96,000.00		($39,278.95)		$39,278.95		$0.00

		01-914-5175		Administrative Expense		$10,000.00		$2,337.50								01-914-5175-000000-000000		Administrative Expense		$10,000.00		($2,337.50)		$2,337.50		$0.00

		01-914-5756		Health Insurance - Town Contribution		$11,170,000.00		$7,434,755.07								01-914-5756-000000-000000		Health Insurance - Town Contribution		$11,170,000.00		($7,434,755.07)		$7,434,755.07		$0.00

		01-914-5758		Employee Wellness		$10,000.00		$808.88								01-914-5758-000000-000000		Employee Wellness		$10,000.00		($808.88)		$808.88		$0.00

		01-915-5756		Life Insurance - Town Contribution		$66,000.00		$37,924.48								01-915-5756-000000-000000		Life Insurance - Town Contribution		$66,000.00		($37,924.48)		$37,924.48		$0.00

		01-919-5756		Dental Insurance - Town Contribution		$450,000.00		$211,749.81								01-919-5756-000000-000000		Dental Insurance - Town Contribution		$450,000.00		($211,749.81)		$211,749.81		$0.00

		01-942-5111		Salary & Wage Adjustment		$77,201.00		$0.00								01-942-5111-000000-000000		Salary & Wage Adjustment		$77,201.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-942-5151		Wage Buy-Back		$500,000.00		$209,605.64								01-942-5151-000000-000000		Wage Buy-Back		$500,000.00		($209,605.64)		$209,605.64		$0.00

		01-942-5796		Contingency - Reserves		$335,000.00		$0.00		$60,724,168		$0				01-942-5796-000000-000000		Contingency - Reserves		$335,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-942-5965		Transfer from Free Cash		$3,434,000.00		$3,434,000.00								01-942-5965-000000-000000		Transfer from Free Cash		$3,434,000.00		($3,434,000.00)		$3,434,000.00		$0.00

		01-942-5967		Transfer to Stormwater Enterprise Fund		$279,579.00		$279,579.00								01-942-5967-000000-000000		Transfer to Stormwater Enterprise Fund		$279,579.00		($279,579.00)		$279,579.00		$0.00

		01-990-5963		Transfer to Capital Fund		$11,800.00		$11,800.26								01-990-5963-000000-000000		Transfer to Capital Fund		$11,800.00		($11,800.26)		$11,800.26		$0.00

		21-172-5110		CPA Payroll		$24,981.00		$0.00								21-172-5110-000000-000000		CPA Payroll		$24,981.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		21-172-5301		CPA Advertising		$1,000.00		$249.39								21-172-5301-000000-000000		CPA Advertising		$1,000.00		($249.39)		$249.39		$0.00

		21-172-5316		CPA Appraisals Studies & Surveys		$30,000.00		$0.00								21-172-5316-000000-000000		CPA Appraisals Studies & Surveys		$30,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		21-172-5730		CPA Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		$4,350.00								21-172-5730-000000-000000		CPA Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		($4,350.00)		$4,350.00		$0.00

		21-172-5910		CPA Maturing Debt L-T Prin		$410,000.00		$375,000.00								21-172-5910-000000-000000		CPA Maturing Debt L-T Prin		$410,000.00		($375,000.00)		$375,000.00		$0.00

		21-172-5915		CPA Interest on L-T Debt		$134,015.00		$71,695.00								21-172-5915-000000-000000		CPA Interest on L-T Debt		$134,015.00		($71,695.00)		$71,695.00		$0.00

		21-172-5963		Transfer to Capital Projects CPA		$895,000.00		$895,000.00								21-172-5963-000000-000000		Transfer to Capital Projects CPA		$895,000.00		($895,000.00)		$895,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5110		Full Time Payroll - Sewer		$270,799.00		$175,342.67								60-442-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll - Sewer		$270,799.00		($175,342.67)		$175,342.67		$0.00

		60-442-5130		Overtime		$5,000.00		$487.27								60-442-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$5,000.00		($487.27)		$487.27		$0.00

		60-442-5140		Longevity - Sewer		$1,200.00		$1,050.00								60-442-5140-000000-000000		Longevity - Sewer		$1,200.00		($1,050.00)		$1,050.00		$0.00

		60-442-5210		Electricity - Sewer		$43,000.00		$29,693.43								60-442-5210-000000-000000		Electricity - Sewer		$43,000.00		($29,693.43)		$29,693.43		$0.00

		60-442-5212		Heating Gas - Sewer		$6,500.00		$2,492.54								60-442-5212-000000-000000		Heating Gas - Sewer		$6,500.00		($2,492.54)		$2,492.54		$0.00

		60-442-5231		Sewer Charges - Sewer		$2,200,000.00		$2,388,442.86								60-442-5231-000000-000000		Sewer Charges - Sewer		$2,200,000.00		($2,388,442.86)		$2,388,442.86		$0.00

		60-442-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck - Sewer		$2,500.00		$560.00								60-442-5240-000000-000000		R & M - Auto/Truck - Sewer		$2,500.00		($560.00)		$560.00		$0.00

		60-442-5241		Service Contracts - Sewer		$220,000.00		$66,481.82								60-442-5241-000000-000000		Service Contracts - Sewer		$220,000.00		($66,481.82)		$66,481.82		$0.00

		60-442-5301		Advertising - Sewer		$1,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Sewer		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5310		Bank Service Charges - Sewer		$65,000.00		$32,030.08								60-442-5310-000000-000000		Bank Service Charges - Sewer		$65,000.00		($32,030.08)		$32,030.08		$0.00

		60-442-5340		Telephone - Sewer		$9,800.00		$5,696.25								60-442-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Sewer		$9,800.00		($5,696.25)		$5,696.25		$0.00

		60-442-5341		Postage - Sewer		$18,000.00		$11,172.79								60-442-5341-000000-000000		Postage - Sewer		$18,000.00		($11,172.79)		$11,172.79		$0.00

		60-442-5342		Printing & Binding - Sewer		$10,000.00		$5,578.60								60-442-5342-000000-000000		Printing & Binding - Sewer		$10,000.00		($5,578.60)		$5,578.60		$0.00

		60-442-5420		Office Supplies - Sewer		$1,500.00		$508.37								60-442-5420-000000-000000		Office Supplies - Sewer		$1,500.00		($508.37)		$508.37		$0.00

		60-442-5481		Vehicle - Fuel Sewer		$4,000.00		$2,713.45								60-442-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle - Fuel Sewer		$4,000.00		($2,713.45)		$2,713.45		$0.00

		60-442-5533		Maintenance Materials - Sewer		$60,000.00		$16,469.95								60-442-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials - Sewer		$60,000.00		($16,469.95)		$16,469.95		$0.00

		60-442-5712		Mileage Reimbursement - Sewer		$1,500.00		$0.00								60-442-5712-000000-000000		Mileage Reimbursement - Sewer		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5797		Miscellaneous - Sewer		$1,500.00		$501.94								60-442-5797-000000-000000		Miscellaneous - Sewer		$1,500.00		($501.94)		$501.94		$0.00

		60-442-5882		Other Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5882-000000-000000		Other Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5883		Capital Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5883-000000-000000		Capital Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5910		Maturing Principal L-T Debt - Sewer		$817,000.00		$694,000.00								60-442-5910-000000-000000		Maturing Principal L-T Debt - Sewer		$817,000.00		($694,000.00)		$694,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5913		MWPAT Bond Principal Debt - Sewer		$2,110,672.00		$2,110,672.38								60-442-5913-000000-000000		MWPAT Bond Principal Debt - Sewer		$2,110,672.00		($2,110,672.38)		$2,110,672.38		$0.00

		60-442-5915		Interest on Long Term Debt - Sewer		$126,068.00		$100,217.50								60-442-5915-000000-000000		Interest on Long Term Debt - Sewer		$126,068.00		($100,217.50)		$100,217.50		$0.00

		60-442-5917		MWPAT Bond Interest Debt - Sewer		$427,380.00		$427,067.28								60-442-5917-000000-000000		MWPAT Bond Interest Debt - Sewer		$427,380.00		($427,067.28)		$427,067.28		$0.00

		60-442-5925		Interest on S-T Notes Debt - Sewer		$50,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5925-000000-000000		Interest on S-T Notes Debt - Sewer		$50,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5961		Transfer to General Fund - Sewer		$840,000.00		$840,000.00								60-442-5961-000000-000000		Transfer to General Fund - Sewer		$840,000.00		($840,000.00)		$840,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5963		Trans to Capital Project Fund - Sewer		$500,000.00		$500,000.00								60-442-5963-000000-000000		Trans to Capital Project Fund - Sewer		$500,000.00		($500,000.00)		$500,000.00		$0.00

		61-452-5110		Full Time Payroll - Water		$25,387.00		$17,160.14								61-452-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll - Water		$25,387.00		($17,160.14)		$17,160.14		$0.00

		61-452-5130		Overtime		$3,000.00		$0.00								61-452-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5210		Electricity - Water		$23,000.00		$6,250.67								61-452-5210-000000-000000		Electricity - Water		$23,000.00		($6,250.67)		$6,250.67		$0.00

		61-452-5211		Heating Oil - Water		$500.00		$0.00								61-452-5211-000000-000000		Heating Oil - Water		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5212		Heating Gas - Water		$500.00		$405.01								61-452-5212-000000-000000		Heating Gas - Water		$500.00		($405.01)		$405.01		$0.00

		61-452-5230		Water Charges - Water		$1,220,000.00		$786,560.53								61-452-5230-000000-000000		Water Charges - Water		$1,220,000.00		($786,560.53)		$786,560.53		$0.00

		61-452-5241		Service Contracts - Water		$170,000.00		$117,541.29								61-452-5241-000000-000000		Service Contracts - Water		$170,000.00		($117,541.29)		$117,541.29		$0.00

		61-452-5301		Advertising - Water		$2,500.00		$0.00								61-452-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Water		$2,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5340		Telephone - Water		$1,500.00		$780.26								61-452-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Water		$1,500.00		($780.26)		$780.26		$0.00

		61-452-5420		Supplies		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5533		Maintenance Materials - Water		$84,500.00		$11,550.11								61-452-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials - Water		$84,500.00		($11,550.11)		$11,550.11		$0.00

		61-452-5884		Machinery Equipment - Water		$12,000.00		$0.00								61-452-5884-000000-000000		Machinery Equipment - Water		$12,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5961		Transfer to General Fund - Water Enterprise		$191,000.00		$191,000.00								61-452-5961-000000-000000		Transfer to General Fund - Water Enterprise		$191,000.00		($191,000.00)		$191,000.00		$0.00

		62-455-5110		Full Time Payroll -  Storm Water		$226,829.00		$134,072.80								62-455-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll -  Storm Water		$226,829.00		($134,072.80)		$134,072.80		$0.00

		62-455-5130		Overtime		$5,000.00		$1,503.96								62-455-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$5,000.00		($1,503.96)		$1,503.96		$0.00

		62-455-5140		Storm Water Longevity		$1,750.00		$1,900.00								62-455-5140-000000-000000		Storm Water Longevity		$1,750.00		($1,900.00)		$1,900.00		$0.00

		62-455-5241		Service Contract - Storm Water		$135,000.00		$59,749.68								62-455-5241-000000-000000		Service Contract - Storm Water		$135,000.00		($59,749.68)		$59,749.68		$0.00

		62-455-5301		Advertising - Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00								62-455-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		62-455-5340		Telephone - Storm Water Enterprise		$1,000.00		$980.59								62-455-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Storm Water Enterprise		$1,000.00		($980.59)		$980.59		$0.00

		62-455-5420		Office Supplies - Storm Water		$4,000.00		$3,154.00								62-455-5420-000000-000000		Office Supplies - Storm Water		$4,000.00		($3,154.00)		$3,154.00		$0.00

		62-455-5421		Computer Supplies - Storm Water		$3,000.00		$2,535.43								62-455-5421-000000-000000		Computer Supplies - Storm Water		$3,000.00		($2,535.43)		$2,535.43		$0.00

		62-455-5481		Vehicle-Fuel-Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00								62-455-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle-Fuel-Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials-Storm Water Enterprise		$50,000.00		$20,759.00								62-455-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials-Storm Water Enterprise		$50,000.00		($20,759.00)		$20,759.00		$0.00

		63-680-5760		DATV Quarterly Payment		$496,925.00		$372,693.75								63-680-5760-000000-000000		DATV Quarterly Payment		$496,925.00		($372,693.75)		$372,693.75		$0.00

		63-680-5800		PEG Capital		$0		$0
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		01-122-4320-4420-0000		Spec Perm Filing Fees		$0.00		$1,300.00		$1,300.00		$0.00

		01-122-4400-4410-0000		Alcohol License		($67,500.00)		$75,400.00		$7,900.00		$111.70

		01-122-4400-4420-0000		Selectmen Licenses		($3,100.00)		$2,850.00		($250.00)		$91.94

		01-122-4640-4682-0000		School Choice		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-4660-4611-0000		State Owned Land		($79,298.00)		$39,606.00		($39,692.00)		$49.95

		01-122-4660-4671-0000		UGGA		($4,188,537.00)		$2,094,264.00		($2,094,273.00)		$50.00

		01-123-4600-4663-0000		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		($73,039.00)		$39,828.26		($33,210.74)		$54.53

		01-135-4800-0000-0000		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$293,952.91		$293,952.91		$0.00

		01-141-4320-4411-0000		Assessors List & Copy		($9,000.00)		$4,375.00		($4,625.00)		$48.61

		01-145-4145-4143-0000		Tax Sale Auction (Foreclosed Property)		$0.00		$131,395.98		$131,395.98		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4171-0000		Penalty & Interest - RE & PP Taxes		($135,000.00)		$60,611.04		($74,388.96)		$44.90

		01-145-4170-4172-0000		Penalty & Interest - MV Excise		$0.00		$25,782.65		$25,782.65		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - Tax Title		$0.00		$11,716.25		$11,716.25		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4174-0000		Penalty & Interest Tax Title Release		$0.00		($3,039.21)		($3,039.21)		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4176-0000		Tax Title Fees		$0.00		$4,601.90		$4,601.90		$0.00

		01-145-4680-4465-0000		Land Court Refunds		$0.00		$450.00		$450.00		$0.00

		01-145-4680-4772-0000		RMV - Tickets & Citations		($12,000.00)		$3,643.44		($8,356.56)		$30.36

		01-145-4770-4681-0000		Court Fines		($500.00)		$130.00		($370.00)		$26.00

		01-146-4110-2021-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2021		$0.00		$17.65		$17.65		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2022-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2022		$0.00		$83.01		$83.01		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2023-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2023		$0.00		$2,919.04		$2,919.04		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2024-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2024		($1,310,493.00)		$759,725.82		($550,767.18)		$57.97

		01-146-4120-2020-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2020		$0.00		$1,844.00		$1,844.00		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2021-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2021		$0.00		$20,116.19		$20,116.19		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2022-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2022		$0.00		$39,725.80		$39,725.80		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2023-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2023		$0.00		$361,424.51		$361,424.51		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2024-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2024		($57,510,779.00)		$30,477,898.02		($27,032,880.98)		$53.00

		01-146-4125-4142-0000		Tax Liens Redeemed		$0.00		$44,055.98		$44,055.98		$0.00

		01-146-4145-2024-0000		Pro Rated FY24 Taxes - Auction Property		$0.00		$6,226.24		$6,226.24		$0.00

		01-146-4150-0000-0000		Prior Years MVE Taxes Received		$0.00		$6,059.72		$6,059.72		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2017-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2017		$0.00		($84.10)		($84.10)		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2018-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2018		$0.00		($1,215.17)		($1,215.17)		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2019-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2019		$0.00		$1,794.38		$1,794.38		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2020-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2020		$0.00		$4,157.63		$4,157.63		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2021-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2021		$0.00		$16,127.85		$16,127.85		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2022-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2022		$0.00		$45,145.30		$45,145.30		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2023-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2023		$0.00		$594,337.82		$594,337.82		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2024-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2024		($4,782,200.00)		$0.00		($4,782,200.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2019-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2019		$0.00		$104.94		$104.94		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2020-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2020		$0.00		$98.84		$98.84		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2022-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2022		$0.00		$73.00		$73.00		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2023-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2023		($2,700.00)		$2,252.00		($448.00)		$83.41

		01-146-4170-4179-0000		Demand Fees		($120,000.00)		$58,049.86		($61,950.14)		$48.37

		01-146-4170-4440-0000		MV Clears		($27,000.00)		$15,530.00		($11,470.00)		$57.52

		01-146-4180-4180-0000		Payment in Lieu of Taxes - DHA		($21,000.00)		$0.00		($21,000.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4195-4480-0000		Cannabis Impact Fees		$0.00		$646,376.94		$646,376.94		$0.00

		01-146-4195-4481-0000		Cannabis Excise Tax		($1,300,000.00)		$607,670.16		($692,329.84)		$46.74

		01-146-4199-0000-0000		Local Meals Tax		($345,000.00)		$272,096.06		($72,903.94)		$78.87

		01-146-4320-4408-0000		Municipal Lien Certificate Fee		($15,000.00)		$6,850.00		($8,150.00)		$45.67

		01-146-4370-0000-0000		MVX Warrant Fee		($25,000.00)		$19,700.00		($5,300.00)		$78.80

		01-146-4750-0000-0000		Betterment Robbins		($10,000.00)		$0.00		($10,000.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4750-1411-0000		Unapportioned Betterment		$0.00		$5,130.00		$5,130.00		$0.00

		01-146-4750-2023-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY23		$0.00		$405.00		$405.00		$0.00

		01-146-4750-2024-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY24		$0.00		$1,350.00		$1,350.00		$0.00

		01-146-4800-4820-0000		Investment Earnings		($165,000.00)		$508,192.21		$343,192.21		$308.00

		01-161-4320-4417-0000		Raffle		$0.00		$175.00		$175.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4418-0000		Copies of Reports		$0.00		$32.00		$32.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4424-0000		Dog Licenses		($15,300.00)		$5,653.00		($9,647.00)		$36.95

		01-161-4320-4425-0000		LATE FEES-TOWN CLERK		$0.00		$100.00		$100.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4426-0000		Business Certification		($5,000.00)		$2,561.00		($2,439.00)		$51.22

		01-161-4320-4427-0000		Marriage License		($6,000.00)		$2,070.00		($3,930.00)		$34.50

		01-161-4320-4428-0000		Copy of Birth Death & Marriage Cer		($25,000.00)		$13,645.00		($11,355.00)		$54.58

		01-161-4320-4429-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries		$0.00		$395.75		$395.75		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4477-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries Admin Fee		$0.00		$47.70		$47.70		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4479-0000		Notary Fees		$0.00		$240.00		$240.00		$0.00

		01-175-4320-4401-0000		Planning Board Fees		($1,500.00)		$1,050.00		($450.00)		$70.00

		01-176-4320-4402-0000		Board of Appeal Fees		($500.00)		$6,070.00		$5,570.00		$1,214.00

		01-210-4320-4412-0000		Police - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($65,000.00)		$37,417.97		($27,582.03)		$57.57

		01-210-4320-4437-0000		Fire Arm ID		($9,000.00)		$10,112.50		$1,112.50		$112.36

		01-210-4770-4435-0000		Parking Tickets		($1,000.00)		$181.00		($819.00)		$18.10

		01-220-4320-4413-0000		Fire - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($900.00)		$468.40		($431.60)		$52.04

		01-220-4320-4441-0000		Propane Storage Permits		($1,000.00)		$800.00		($200.00)		$80.00

		01-220-4320-4442-0000		Fire Reports		$0.00		$10.00		$10.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4443-0000		Oil Burner Inspections		$0.00		$1,300.00		$1,300.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4444-0000		Blasting		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4449-0000		Smoke Detector		($15,900.00)		$11,675.00		($4,225.00)		$73.43

		01-220-4320-4456-0000		Sprinkler		$0.00		$1,575.00		$1,575.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4478-0000		Other FD Permits		($2,000.00)		$0.00		($2,000.00)		$0.00

		01-220-4770-4458-0000		Fire - Code Enforcement		$0.00		$400.00		$400.00		$0.00

		01-241-4400-4450-0000		Building Permits		($380,000.00)		$347,177.00		($32,823.00)		$91.36

		01-241-4400-4457-0000		Sheet Metal Permits		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-4400-4451-0000		Plumbing & Gas Permits		($67,000.00)		$47,976.00		($19,024.00)		$71.61

		01-242-4400-4452-0000		Gas Permits		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-244-4400-4454-0000		Sealer of Weights		($6,300.00)		$13,565.00		$7,265.00		$215.32

		01-245-4400-4453-0000		Electrical Permits		($100,000.00)		$94,360.00		($5,640.00)		$94.36

		01-292-4770-4773-0000		Dog Officer Fines		$0.00		$401.00		$401.00		$0.00

		01-300-4580-4462-0000		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		($150,000.00)		$146,183.16		($3,816.84)		$97.46

		01-300-4620-4617-0000		Charter School		($441,695.00)		$260,274.00		($181,421.00)		$58.93

		01-300-4620-4621-0000		Chapter 70		($27,170,143.00)		$13,585,068.00		($13,585,075.00)		$50.00

		01-410-4370-4405-0000		Engineering Revenue		($450.00)		$0.00		($450.00)		$0.00

		01-420-4320-4407-0000		Street Opening Fee		($3,150.00)		$500.00		($2,650.00)		$15.87

		01-510-4320-4406-0000		Board of Health		($25,000.00)		$32,085.00		$7,085.00		$128.34

		01-510-4320-4415-0000		BOH - Trench Permit		($5,000.00)		$3,250.00		($1,750.00)		$65.00

		01-510-4580-4463-0000		BOH - Medicaid Reimbursement		$0.00		$742.29		$742.29		$0.00

		01-510-4753-2023-0000		Apportioned 40U Assessment		$0.00		$19,441.28		$19,441.28		$0.00

		01-510-4754-0000-0000		40U Code Liens		$0.00		$70,500.00		$70,500.00		$0.00

		01-510-4770-4460-0000		BOH - Code Enforcement		$0.00		($11,973.00)		($11,973.00)		$0.00

		01-541-4730-4409-0000		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		($125,000.00)		$66,871.69		($58,128.31)		$53.50

		01-820-4610-4615-0000		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		$0.00		$10,788.00		$10,788.00		$0.00

		01-820-4610-4616-0000		Elderly Abatements		($184,611.00)		$0.00		($184,611.00)		$0.00

		01-990-4970-4974-0000		Transfer from Special Revenue Fund		($275,000.00)		$292,604.47		$17,604.47		$106.40

		01-990-4970-4980-0000		Transfer from Enterprise Fund		($1,031,000.00)		$1,031,000.00		$0.00		$100.00

		01-990-4970-4982-0000		Transfer in from Stabilization & Trust Fund		($146,756.00)		$146,756.00		$0.00		$100.00

		01-991-4979-0000-0000		Transfers from Capital Projects		$0.00		$39,283.62		$39,283.62		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		$0.00		$8,367.84		$8,367.84		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Non-recurring		$0.00		$15,274.82		$15,274.82		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4856-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Bad Check Fees		$0.00		$623.09		$623.09		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3321-0000		Summer Concert - Interest		$0.00		$161.18		$161.18		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3390-0000		Lakeview Ave Park - Fire Interest		$0.00		$703.85		$703.85		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3393-0000		Robbins Nest - Interest		$0.00		$1,688.91		$1,688.91		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3405-0000		Dracut Rewards Interest		$0.00		$23.38		$23.38		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3664-0000		Dracut Housing Auth Interest		$0.00		$380.18		$380.18		$0.00

		18-123-4835-3819-0000		Economic Development Donation - Revenue		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		18-135-4840-3805-0000		MIIA Risk Management Grant		$0.00		$10,000.00		$10,000.00		$0.00

		18-146-4800-4832-0000		School Technology Rev		$0.00		$275.00		$275.00		$0.00

		18-175-4835-3829-0000		Peer Review 5 Arlington Street Wendy		$0.00		$11,000.00		$11,000.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3826-0000		Peer Review Bartlett Estates		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3827-0000		135 Greenmont Peer Review		$0.00		$17,680.00		$17,680.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3830-0000		Peer Review Murphy Homes		$0.00		$15,000.00		$15,000.00		$0.00

		18-210-4800-3552-0000		Public Safety Donation Revenue		$0.00		$647.69		$647.69		$0.00

		18-300-4100-3508-0000		Private Donations Schools		$0.00		$5,000.00		$5,000.00		$0.00

		18-300-4835-6021-1067		AP Testing		$0.00		$16,432.00		$16,432.00		$0.00

		18-300-4835-6022-1068		Don Hall School Donation		$0.00		$16,240.50		$16,240.50		$0.00

		18-300-4840-6514-2400		Boston Symphony Bus Grant		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		18-510-4800-3797-0000		Opioid Abuse Prevntion BOH		$0.00		$150.00		$150.00		$0.00

		18-510-4835-3818-0000		Old Home Day Donation BOH		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		18-541-4680-5914-0000		COA - Cultural Council Grant		$0.00		$7,843.53		$7,843.53		$0.00

		18-541-4800-0000-0000		COA Donation-Greater Lowell Senior Citizen Trust Rev.		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		18-543-4100-3684-0000		Veterans Services Donation		$0.00		$2,500.00		$2,500.00		$0.00

		18-543-4800-3665-0000		Donation-Memorial/Veterans Day		$0.00		$200.00		$200.00		$0.00

		18-543-4820-3506-0000		Veterans Mem Park Interest		$0.00		$232.88		$232.88		$0.00

		21-145-4600-4680-0000		State Trust Fund Distribution		$0.00		$232,168.00		$232,168.00		$0.00

		21-146-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - CPA		$0.00		$1,288.24		$1,288.24		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2020-0000		CPA Surcharge 2020		$0.00		$59.59		$59.59		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2021-0000		CPA Surcharge 2021		$0.00		$363.72		$363.72		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2022-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY22		$0.00		$780.67		$780.67		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2023-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY23		$0.00		$6,716.03		$6,716.03		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2024-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY24		$0.00		$605,463.91		$605,463.91		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$7,015.63		$7,015.63		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4821-0000		Earnings on Investments - Open		$0.00		$57,074.68		$57,074.68		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4822-0000		Earnings on Investments - Historic		$0.00		$20,705.92		$20,705.92		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4823-0000		Earnings on Investments - Comm		$0.00		$54,590.02		$54,590.02		$0.00

		22-122-4320-3869-0000		Veterans Concession Rev		$0.00		$3,199.13		$3,199.13		$0.00

		22-135-4840-3809-0000		Town Restitution Payments		$0.00		$2,254.00		$2,254.00		$0.00

		22-135-4970-3598-0000		EV Charging Stations OFS		$0.00		$469.11		$469.11		$0.00

		22-161-4318-3316-0000		Town Trash Bags Rev.		$0.00		$480.00		$480.00		$0.00

		22-161-4319-3312-0000		Compost Bins - Recycle Bins Rev		$0.00		$225.00		$225.00		$0.00

		22-161-4843-3580-0000		Town Insurance Recovery Rev		$0.00		$16,911.02		$16,911.02		$0.00

		22-210-4843-3576-0000		Police Insur Recovery Rev		$0.00		$9,986.85		$9,986.85		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3551-0000		Broadway Production CF		$0.00		$5,269.41		$5,269.41		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3574-0000		Athletic Revolving		$0.00		$90,378.19		$90,378.19		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3610-0000		JHS Show Production CF		$0.00		$284.06		$284.06		$0.00

		22-300-4200-3317-0000		Pre-School Tuition Deposits		$0.00		$37,315.00		$37,315.00		$0.00

		22-300-4800-6506-1071		UML Dual Enrollment Program		$0.00		$3,500.00		$3,500.00		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3574-0000		Athletic Revolving Rev		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3588-5125		School Revolving - Rental of Facilities		$0.00		$59,916.50		$59,916.50		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3589-4205		MSEC Parker School Lease Revenue		$0.00		$225,040.65		$225,040.65		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3622-4109		School Private Transportation		$0.00		$163,177.78		$163,177.78		$0.00

		22-300-4840-6003-0000		Chapter 44 District - Revenue		$0.00		$1,411.98		$1,411.98		$0.00

		22-300-4840-6004-0000		Chapter 44 High School - Revenue		$0.00		$329.00		$329.00		$0.00

		22-420-4843-3500-0000		DPW Insurance Recovery Rev		$0.00		$12,269.60		$12,269.60		$0.00

		22-541-4320-3570-0000		COA Revolving Rev		$0.00		$18,447.27		$18,447.27		$0.00

		22-543-4840-3579-0000		Towns Flag Program Rev.		$0.00		$285.00		$285.00		$0.00

		22-610-4771-3571-0000		Library Revolving Rev		$0.00		$8,727.19		$8,727.19		$0.00

		22-630-4370-3572-0000		Recreation Revolving Revenue		$0.00		$136,958.84		$136,958.84		$0.00

		22-630-4370-3575-0000		Field Maintenance Revolving		$0.00		$2,000.00		$2,000.00		$0.00

		23-161-4424-3302-0000		Kennel Fund Revenue		$0.00		$212.00		$212.00		$0.00

		23-171-4320-3309-0000		Conservation Wetland Rev		$0.00		$7,702.50		$7,702.50		$0.00

		23-491-4382-3295-2013		Grave Opening		$0.00		$8,200.00		$8,200.00		$0.00

		23-491-4386-3305-2013		Sale of Cemetery Lots		$0.00		$7,650.00		$7,650.00		$0.00

		23-610-4640-3306-0000		Library State Aid Rev		$0.00		$41,088.59		$41,088.59		$0.00

		24-300-4580-3485-0000		School Choice Receipt		$0.00		$36,735.00		$36,735.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-3621-0000		Circuit Breaker Rev		$0.00		$584,084.00		$584,084.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6010-2290		FY22 ARP IDEA - Revenue		$0.00		$11,961.00		$11,961.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6012-2283		FY22 Title I Grant - Revenue		$0.00		$2,469.00		$2,469.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6024-2205		ESSER III - State Revenue		$0.00		$363,982.00		$363,982.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6027-2382		FY23 Title II Grant		$0.00		$9,545.00		$9,545.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6028-2383		FY23 Title I Grant		$0.00		$357,375.00		$357,375.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6029-2384		FY23 Title IV Grant		$0.00		$9,359.00		$9,359.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6030-2385		FY23 SPED 262 Grant		$0.00		$3,186.00		$3,186.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6031-2386		FY23 SPED 240 (IDEA) Grant		$0.00		$410,289.00		$410,289.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6032-2389		FY23 Title IIA Grant		$0.00		$43,819.00		$43,819.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6505-2329		Compr School Health Services Grant		$0.00		$15,000.00		$15,000.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6508-2482		FY24 Title II		$0.00		$6,317.50		$6,317.50		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6509-2484		FY24 Title IV		$0.00		$10,250.36		$10,250.36		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6510-2483		FY24 Title I		$0.00		$76,093.55		$76,093.55		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6511-2485		FY24 SPED 262		$0.00		$6,679.37		$6,679.37		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6512-2486		FY24 SPED 240		$0.00		$500,754.43		$500,754.43		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6513-2489		FY24 Title IIA		$0.00		$12,000.00		$12,000.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6515-2410		FY24 Chronic Absences		$0.00		$10,000.00		$10,000.00		$0.00

		25-123-4680-5930-0000		Design-Engineering Dam - Rev		$0.00		$13,570.00		$13,570.00		$0.00

		25-123-4820-5929-0000		Interest Federal Funds - ARRA		$0.00		$231,056.29		$231,056.29		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5946-0000		FY22 Community Compact Grant		$0.00		($107.00)		($107.00)		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5984-0000		FY23 Open Space DHCD Planning Grant		$0.00		$20,776.71		$20,776.71		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5987-0000		FY23 Green Communities Grant		$0.00		$148,207.50		$148,207.50		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5988-0000		EV Charging Station		$0.00		$41,322.00		$41,322.00		$0.00

		25-176-4680-7024-0000		FY24 Community Planning Early Action Grant		$0.00		$50,000.00		$50,000.00		$0.00

		25-220-4680-5932-0000		Fire HAZMAT Grant Revenue		$0.00		$4,897.78		$4,897.78		$0.00

		25-220-4680-5983-0000		FY23 Fire Equipment Grant		$0.00		$24,247.00		$24,247.00		$0.00

		25-421-4680-5991-0000		Traffic & Safety Improv Broadway Rd		$0.00		$17,114.00		$17,114.00		$0.00

		25-421-4840-7025-0000		Nashua Road Project - Mass DOT		$0.00		$66,569.65		$66,569.65		$0.00

		25-541-4100-3564-0000		Elder Affairs Grant CF		$0.00		$54,775.00		$54,775.00		$0.00

		25-610-4680-5974-0000		Library Serv & Technology Grant		$0.00		$5,762.00		$5,762.00		$0.00

		25-699-4820-3466-0000		Dracut Arts Council - Interest		$0.00		$455.34		$455.34		$0.00

		26-300-4370-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving Local Rev		$0.00		$30,318.49		$30,318.49		$0.00

		26-300-4580-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving Fed Rev		$0.00		$1,000,433.72		$1,000,433.72		$0.00

		26-300-4640-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving State Rev		$0.00		$7,895.91		$7,895.91		$0.00

		27-421-4680-5390-0000		Chapter 90 Reimbursements		$0.00		$227,289.29		$227,289.29		$0.00

		35-421-4984-5938-0000		DPW Dump Truck Lease Oth Rev Sources		$0.00		$205,000.00		$205,000.00		$0.00

		36-123-4984-7023-0000		Easement - 90 Loon Hill Road OFS		$0.00		$11,800.00		$11,800.00		$0.00

		36-162-4984-7019-0000		Election & Registration Equipment OFS		$0.00		$30,000.00		$30,000.00		$0.00

		36-196-4984-7020-0000		Town Equipment OFS		$0.00		$65,000.00		$65,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-5967-0000		Marked Police Vehicles Replacement		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7014-0000		Police Cargo Van OFS		$0.00		$35,000.00		$35,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7015-0000		Detective Response Vehicle Repl OFS		$0.00		$65,000.00		$65,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7016-0000		Mobile Data Terminals with E-Ticket OFS		$0.00		$80,000.00		$80,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7017-0000		Police Radio Digital Equip OFS		$0.00		$18,000.00		$18,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7009-0000		Deputy Chiefs Vehicle OFS		$0.00		$100,000.00		$100,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7010-0000		Fire Gear and Equipment OFS		$0.00		$74,000.00		$74,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7011-0000		Fire Truck Squad 1 OFS		$0.00		$400,000.00		$400,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7012-0000		Jones Ave Station 2 Roof Repl OFS		$0.00		$42,000.00		$42,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7013-0000		Lucas 3 Chest Compression - OFS		$0.00		$44,000.00		$44,000.00		$0.00

		36-300-4984-5970-0000		District - Replace Network Switching		$0.00		$177,470.03		$177,470.03		$0.00

		36-300-4984-7022-0000		Solar Panels OFS		$0.00		$545,000.00		$545,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-5957-0000		Road Resurfacing		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7006-0000		DPW Equipment OFS		$0.00		$75,000.00		$75,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7007-0000		Cemetery Dump Truck Replacement OFS		$0.00		$90,000.00		$90,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7008-0000		DPW Multi Purpose Truck Replacement OFS		$0.00		$250,000.00		$250,000.00		$0.00

		36-442-4974-5972-0000		Sewer Pipe Lining Phase 2-6		$0.00		$525,117.08		$525,117.08		$0.00

		36-610-4984-7018-0000		Library Roof Replacement OFS		$0.00		$100,000.00		$100,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7000-0000		BBF Engineering Study & Design OFS		$0.00		$150,000.00		$150,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7001-0000		BBF Workshop Demolition OFS		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7002-0000		Coburn House Harmony Hall Study OFS		$0.00		$50,000.00		$50,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7003-0000		NFC National Fitness Equipment OFS		$0.00		$170,000.00		$170,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7004-0000		Restoration of Historical and Vital Records OFS		$0.00		$240,000.00		$240,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7005-0000		Professional Services Tennis/Pickleball Court OFS		$0.00		$85,000.00		$85,000.00		$0.00

		57-300-4984-7021-0000		Feasibility Study Schools OFS		$0.00		$1,000,000.00		$1,000,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-4170-4173-0000		Sewer Liens		$0.00		$19,651.25		$19,651.25		$0.00

		60-442-4170-4179-0000		Penalty Interest & Demand - Sewer		$0.00		$22,830.58		$22,830.58		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2022-0000		Sewer Usage Charges- 2022		$0.00		$231.28		$231.28		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2023-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY23		$0.00		$343,905.62		$343,905.62		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2024-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY24		$0.00		$3,025,572.08		$3,025,572.08		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4439-0000		Fees - Infiltration & Inflow		$0.00		$19,500.00		$19,500.00		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4461-0000		Fees-Sewer - Trench Permit		$0.00		$750.00		$750.00		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4472-0000		Fees - Permit & Privelage		$0.00		$78,650.00		$78,650.00		$0.00

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023		$0.00		$68,146.66		$68,146.66		$0.00

		60-442-4751-2024-0000		Special Assess. Autumn Rd. - FY24		$0.00		$219.76		$219.76		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$37,231.57		$37,231.57		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$1,856.00		$1,856.00		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - User Fee Interest		$0.00		$25,655.84		$25,655.84		$0.00

		61-452-4170-4173-0000		Water Liens		$0.00		$5,622.46		$5,622.46		$0.00

		61-452-4170-4179-0000		Penalties Interest & Demand Charges - Water		$0.00		$4,174.01		$4,174.01		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2022-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2022		$0.00		$16.99		$16.99		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2023-0000		Water Usage Charges FY2023		$0.00		$79,992.88		$79,992.88		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2024-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2024		$0.00		$706,520.39		$706,520.39		$0.00

		61-452-4320-4474-0000		Fees-Water - Trench Permit		$0.00		$350.00		$350.00		$0.00

		61-452-4320-4476-0000		Fees-Water - Tie-In Fee		$0.00		$17,600.00		$17,600.00		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$29,363.35		$29,363.35		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-  User Fee Interest		$0.00		$6,669.11		$6,669.11		$0.00

		62-455-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments - Storm Water		$0.00		$10,640.08		$10,640.08		$0.00

		62-455-4972-0000-0000		Transfer In from General Fund - Storm Water		$0.00		$279,579.00		$279,579.00		$0.00

		63-680-4500-4403-0000		Franchise Fee Comcast		$0.00		$255,520.61		$255,520.61		$0.00

		63-680-4800-4482-0000		Cable Comcast Other Revenue		$0.00		$8,112.39		$8,112.39		$0.00

		63-680-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Invest		$0.00		$2,110.91		$2,110.91		$0.00

		75-999-4820-3371-0000		OPEB Trust Fund Interest		$0.00		$120.86		$120.86		$0.00

		80-123-4820-3374-0000		General Stabilization Fund Revenue		$0.00		$46,908.20		$46,908.20		$0.00

		80-123-4820-3662-0000		Town Hall Stabilization Interest		$0.00		$29,455.11		$29,455.11		$0.00

		80-123-4820-5980-0000		OPIOID Interest		$0.00		$1,204.60		$1,204.60		$0.00

		80-123-4840-5980-0000		OPIOD Settlement Fund		$0.00		$15,703.19		$15,703.19		$0.00

		80-155-4820-3379-0000		Technology Stabilization Fund Interest		$0.00		$1,918.05		$1,918.05		$0.00

		80-300-4820-3347-0000		Special Education Stabilization Interest		$0.00		$4,995.78		$4,995.78		$0.00

		80-433-4820-3365-0000		Tip Fee Reserve Interest		$0.00		$2,368.23		$2,368.23		$0.00

		80-442-4820-3378-0000		Sewer Equip Stabilization Fund Interest		$0.00		$16,748.82		$16,748.82		$0.00

		81-122-4820-3413-0000		Old Home Days Intrest		$0.00		$557.58		$557.58		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3354-0000		Conservation Fund Interest		$0.00		$27.54		$27.54		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3377-0000		Hovey Plaza Ball Field Interest		$0.00		$56.83		$56.83		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3380-0000		Veterans Fund Revenue		$0.00		$367.58		$367.58		$0.00

		81-135-4800-3828-0000		Auction Properties Surplus		$0.00		$292,788.35		$292,788.35		$0.00

		81-210-4383-2542-0000		Police Detail Revolving Deposit		$0.00		$728,989.20		$728,989.20		$0.00

		81-210-4800-3601-0000		Mental Health Clinician		$0.00		$28,615.19		$28,615.19		$0.00

		81-220-4383-2543-0000		Fire Detail Revolving Deposits		$0.00		$44,284.00		$44,284.00		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2569-0000		DHS Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$28,506.66		$28,506.66		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2570-0000		Richardson Middle School Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$6,892.49		$6,892.49		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2571-0000		Greenmont Avenue Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$1,766.13		$1,766.13		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2572-0000		Brookside Elementary Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$1,107.60		$1,107.60		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2574-0000		Campbell School Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$0.40		$0.40		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2575-0000		Englesby Intermediate Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$2.42		$2.42		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2576-0000		Student Activity Transfers		$0.00		$0.24		$0.24		$0.00

		84-122-4820-3385-0000		Gerald & Wanda Carle Interest		$0.00		$826.76		$826.76		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3353-0000		Hovey Scholarship Interest		$0.00		$324.11		$324.11		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3359-0000		Peabody Trust Interest		$0.00		$51.44		$51.44		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3370-0000		Cheever School Interest		$0.00		$35.41		$35.41		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3375-0000		George Hovey Square Interest		$0.00		$170.84		$170.84		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3376-0000		George Hovey Library Int		$0.00		$53.73		$53.73		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3382-0000		Hovey Varnum Park Int		$0.00		$148.77		$148.77		$0.00

		84-210-4775-3395-0000		Law Enforcement Trust Revenue		$0.00		$196.85		$196.85		$0.00

		84-491-4475-3356-2013		Perpetual Care Sale of Lots		$0.00		$1,800.00		$1,800.00		$0.00

		84-491-4820-3356-2013		Perpetual Care Interest		$0.00		$4,586.31		$4,586.31		$0.00

		84-691-4820-3355-0000		Rose Peabody Curio Interest		$0.00		$153.86		$153.86		$0.00

		89-000-4000-2550-3335		Bond Escrow Account - General Dep		$0.00		$479,555.42		$479,555.42		$0.00

		89-421-4800-2546-0000		Highway Bond Deposit		$0.00		$4,640.00		$4,640.00		$0.00





FTE

		Town of Dracut - Town Employees Staffing



		Department/Description		FY2023						FY2024						FY2025

				FT		PT		Total		FT		PT		Total		FT		PT		Total

		Selectmen 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Town Manager 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Asst. Town Manager/Finance Director		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Assessors 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Treasurer 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Tax Collector 		2		1		3		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Human Resources 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Informational Technology 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Town Clerk 		4		0		4		4		0		4		4		0		4

		Planning Board/Conservation 		2		0		2		3		0		3		2		0		2

		Building Maintenance 		5		4		9		6		3		9		5		3		8

		Police Department 		49		3		52		52		4		56		51		4		55

		Chief & Deputy Chief		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Police Officers		44		0		44		47		0		47		47		0		47

		Office Staff		3		3		6		3		4		7		2		4		6

		Fire Department 		44		0		44		45		0		45		44		0		44

		Chief & Deputy Chief 		3		0		3		4		0		4		3		0		3

		Fire Fighters		40		0		40		40		0		40		40		0		40

		Office Staff		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Building 		4		0		4		4		0		4		4		0		4

		Plumbing & Gas 		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1		1

		Wiring 		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1		1

		Animal Control  		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Engineering 		3		0		3		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Public Works 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Highway Maintenance 		17		0		17		17		0		17		17		0		17

		Tree Department 		4		0		4		4		0		4		3		0		3

		Vehicle Maintenance 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Cemetery Division 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Board of Health 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Council on Aging 		6		4		10		7		3		10		7		2		9

		Recreation		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Veteran Services 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Library 		8		13		21		8		13		21		8		13		21

		Sewer/Water		5		0		5		5		0		5		5		0		5

		Stormwater		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Total Employees		184		27		211		190		25		215		185		24		209





Expenditure Upload Changes

		Changes from Original Budget Upload 

		Department		Account		Adjustment		Reason





















		Total Budget Adjustment July 1, 2024				0









Selectmen

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Selectmen (Dept. #122)



		Employee		Position		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Rowe, Shannon		Exec. Asst Selectmen		9		11		35		39.390		71,692.01		9		12		40.570		73,837.40		1,419.95

		Selecmen Stipends												10,000.00								10,000.00





		Total Salaries												81,692.01								83,837.40



		Overtime																				5,000.00



		Total																				88,837.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				283.99































































Town Manager

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Town Manager (Dept. #123)



		Employee		Position		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Carver, Sam		Admin Assist		9		11		35		39.390		71,689.80		9		12		40.570		73,837.40		1,419.95

		Vandal, Ann		Town Manager		N/A				35		102.010		185,658.20		N/A				105.070		191,227.95		3,677.46



		Vacation Buy-Back																				7,354.92

		Overtime																				5,000.00

		Part-Time																				0.00



		Total Salaries												257,348.00								277,420.27





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,019.48







































































Finance Director

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Finance Director/Accountant (Dept. #135)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Arsenault, Cheryl		Asst. Town Accountant		9		3		35		31.09		56,583.80		9		4		32.02		58,276.40		1,120.70

		Garofalo, Victor		Asst. Town Manager		19		12		35		86.60		157,612.00		19		13		89.20		162,344.00		3,122.00

		O'Connor, Barbara		Procurement Officer		12		9		35		49.85		90,727.00		12		10		51.35		93,457.00		1,797.25



		Total Salaries												304,922.80								314,077.40



		Vacation Buyback Garofalo												6,062								6,244



		Total Salaries												310,984.80								320,321.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,207.99







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		IT (Dept. #155)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Guilmette, Nathan		IT Director		14		11		35		62.81		114,314.20		14		12		64.69		117,735.80		2,264.15

		Naylor, Madison		IT Specialist		10		3		35		34.19		62,225.80		10		4		35.21		64,082.20		1,232.35



		Total Salaries												176,540.00								181,818.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				699.30





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Human Resources  (Dept. #152)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Vozzella, Sabrina		HR Generalist		10		5		35		36.27		66,011.40		10		6		37.36		67,995.20		1,307.60



		Total Salaries												66,011.40								67,995.20





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				261.52































Assessors

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Assessors (Dept. #141)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Antifonario, Ashley		Office Manager/
PT Assessor		8		2		35		27.68		50,377.60		8		3		28.51		51,888.20		997.85

		Golden, Karen		Principal Assessor		12		9		35		49.85		90,727.00		12		10		51.35		93,457.00		1,797.25

		Mernard, Elizabeth		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.76		39,603.20		SEIU-7		2		23.31		42,424.20		815.85





		Total Salaries												180,707.80								187,769.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				722.19







































































Treasurer

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Treasurer (Dept. #145)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Briggs, Carol		Treasurer		11		7		35		42.32		77,022.40		11		8		43.59		79,333.80		1,525.65

		Enos, Shawn		Asst. Treasurer/Collector		9		6		35		33.98		61,843.60		9		7		35.00		63,700.00		1,225.00

		Smith, Kaitlin		Payroll Clerk		SEIU-8		2		35		24.19		44,025.80		SEIU-8		3		25.91		47,156.20		906.85





		Total Salaries												182,891.80								190,190.00



		Longevity



		Total w/Longevity																				190,190.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				731.50































































Collector

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Collector (Dept. #146)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Grimes, Ashley		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.76		39,603.20		SEIU-7		2		23.31		42,424.20		815.85

		Merrill, Colleen		Collector		11		7		35		42.32		77,022.40		11		8		43.59		79,333.80		1,525.65





		Total Salaries												116,625.60								121,758.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				468.30





























































Town Clerk

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Town Clerk (Dept. #161)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Boissonneault, Jayne		Town Clerk		13		3		35		47.74		86,886.80		13		4		49.160		89,471.20		1,720.60

		Fast, Rachel		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.77		39,621.40		SEIU-7		2		23.310		42,424.20		815.85

		Hardy, Susan		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		5		35		25.46		46,337.20		SEIU-7		5		26.220		47,720.40		917.70

		Parra, Melissa		Asst. Town Clerk		9		3		35		32.02		58,276.40		9		4		32.990		60,041.80		1,154.65





		Total Salaries												231,121.80								239,657.60



		Longevity Hardy																				850.00

		Overtime																				200.00



		Total w/Longevity																				240,707.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				921.76





		Town Clerk Salary		216,614

		Election Salary		23,966

		Clerk Overtime		200

		Election Overtime		7,000

				247,779











































Planning

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Planning (Dept. 175)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Manugian, Alison		Community Development Dir.		15		5		35		55.76		101,483.20		15		6		57.43		104,522.60		2,010.05

		Anderson, Jacqueline		Asst. Planner/
Conservation		11		2		17.5		36.51		33,224.10		11		3		37.60		34,216.00		658.00

		Eliminate Economic Development Position				10		8		35		39.63		72,126.60								0.00		0.00



		Overtime																				2,000.00



		Total Salaries												206,833.90								140,738.60





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				541.30









		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Conservation (Dept. #171)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Anderson, Jacqueline		Asst. Planner/
Conservation		11		2		17.5		36.51		33,224.10		11		3		37.60		34,216.00		658.00







		Total Salaries												33,224.10								34,216.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				131.60











Building Maintenance

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Building Maintenance (Dept. #196)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Ayotte, Thomas		Building Supervisor		11		10		35		46.25		84,175.00		11		11		47.63		86,686.60		1,667.05

		Bourassa, Denis		Custodian-Police		3		8		35		21.47		39,075.40		3		9		22.12		40,258.40		774.20

		Deschenes, Andre		PT Custodian-Police		3		7		19		20.85		20,599.80		3		8		21.47		21,212.36		407.93

		Kalivas, Christopher		 Custodian-COA/DPW		3		3		35		18.51		33,688.20		3		4		19.07		34,707.40		667.45

		Keough, Charlene		PT Custodian-COA		3		5		24		19.65		24,523.20		3		6		20.24		25,259.52		485.76

		Eliminate Assistant Building Supevisor				9		2		35		30.18		54,927.60

		Murphy, Thomas		PT Custodian-Library		3		2		19		17.97		17,754.36		3		3		18.51		18,287.88		351.69

		Vacant		Custodian-Library		3		1		35		17.45		31,759.00		3		1		17.45		31,759.00		610.75

		Yau, Leslie		Custodian-Town Hall		3		13		35		24.90		45,318.00		3		13-1		25.52		46,446.40		893.20







		Overtime																				25,000.00





		Total Salaries												351,820.56								329,617.56





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,267.76



		Part Time		64,759.76

		Regular		239,857.80

		Overtime		25,000.00

				329,617.56































Police

		TOWN OF DRACUT

		POLICE DEPARTMENT SALARIES - FY2025

																				FY2024 BASE SALARY				FY2024 FINAL SALARY						FY2025 SALARY						FY2025 FINAL SALARY

						Seniority		Years						HRS/		# 		HOURLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		Total				FY24 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL				Weekly		Weekly

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION		Date		7/1/24		Step		Degree		WK		WEEKS		RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025				Night		Stipend



		Buote, Wilmer		Lieutenant
OIC		8/1/05		18.93		15 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		59.500		124,161.44		2,387.72		6,188.00		130,349.44				59.500		128,242.87		2,456.76		6,188.00		134,430.87				0.00		0.00

		Byam, Gregg		Sergeant		6/4/01		23.09		20 Yrs				37.5		52		43.830		88,037.04		1,693.02		4,558.32		92,595.36				43.830		91,469.02		1,752.28		4,558.32		96,027.34				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Flynn, Lawrence		Sergeant		8/1/05		18.93		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		54.790		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,698.17		112,538.93				56.434		110,469.82		2,116.28		5,869.15		116,338.97				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		George, Jason		Sergeant		6/5/00		24.09		20 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		54.177		105,644.76		2,031.63		5,634.39		111,279.15				56.073		109,762.51		2,102.73		5,831.57		115,594.08				60.00		0.00

		Gibson, Tyler		Sergeant		10/27/08		15.69		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		53.194		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,532.18		112,372.94				56.434		110,046.56		2,116.28		5,869.15		115,915.71						75.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Gorman, Alexander		Sergeant		10/27/08		15.69		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		53.194		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,532.18		112,372.94				56.434		110,046.56		2,116.28		5,869.15		115,915.71				75.00		150.00

		Gosselin, Jon		Lieutenant		11/19/07		16.63		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		59.578		124,161.44		2,387.72		6,196.11		130,357.55				65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				60.00		50.00

		Mellonakos, Demetri		Lieutenant		1/28/02		22.44		20 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				67.726		132,065.44		2,539.72		7,043.49		139,108.93				0.00		50.00

		Quealy, James		Sergeant		9/10/00		23.82		25 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		56.434		113,347.52		2,179.76		5,869.14		119,216.66				60.162		117,315.12		2,256.06		6,256.81		123,571.93				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Seamans, Jon		Lieutenant
OIC		6/4/01		23.09		20 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				67.726		132,065.44		2,539.72		7,043.49		139,108.93				60.00		50.00

		Williams, Michael		Sergeant		10/15/01		22.73		20 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		54.177		105,644.76		2,031.63		5,634.39		111,279.15				56.073		109,341.96		2,102.73		5,831.57		115,173.53				0.00		100.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract




																																												

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		Total Supervisors Salary																		1,237,022				64,470		1,301,492						1,278,577				67,174		1,345,751				480.00		850.00



		Allard, Todd (Retirement)		Patrol		8/3/10		13.92		20 Yrs		Masters		37.5		52		48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				75.00

		Abbatiello, Skylar		Patrol		5/5/24		0.16		Step 2				37.5		52		30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80				32.037		62,472.80		1,201.40		3,331.88		65,804.68				75.00

		Bushnell, Kerrie		Patrol		1/8/03		21.49		20 Yrs		Masters		37.5		52		48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				75.00		50.00

		Byron, Richard		Patrol						25 Years				52		52		28.987		78,379.60		1,507.30		3,014.60		81,394.20				29.566		79,947.19		1,537.45		3,074.89		83,022.08

		Coleman, Zachariah		Patrol		11/25/10		13.61		10 Yrs				37.5		52		36.784		71,728.28		1,379.39		3,825.51		75,553.79				36.784		71,728.46		1,379.39		3,825.52		75,553.98						50.00

		Colon, Antonio		Patrol		6/28/22		2.01		Step 3		Associates		37.5		52		38.139		74,371.44		1,430.22		3,966.48		78,337.92				38.139		74,371.44		1,430.22		3,966.48		78,337.92				65.00

		Cook Aaron		Patrol		10/28/08		15.68		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32				75.00

		Cotnoir, John		Patrol		1/29/01		23.44		20 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		46.829		91,315.64		1,756.07		4,870.17		96,185.81				46.829		91,315.87		1,756.07		4,870.18		96,186.05						50.00

		Cox, Joseph		Patrol		10/30/08		15.68		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32				65.00

		Curtis, Andrew		Patrol		6/29/22		2.01		Step 3		BA		37.5		52		41.606		81,132.48		1,560.24		4,327.07		85,459.55				41.606		81,132.37		1,560.24		4,327.06		85,459.43				75.00

		Farley, Meghan		Patrol		1/30/01		23.43		20 Years		BA		37.5		52		46.829		91,315.64		1,756.07		4,870.17		96,185.81				46.829		91,315.87		1,756.07		4,870.18		96,186.05						50.00

		Geoffroy, Connor		Patrol		11/7/16		7.65		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				75.00

		Gerrish, Alex		Patrol		11/2/15		8.67		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				50.00		50.00

		Gys, Andrew		Patrol		11/7/18		5.65		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				60.00

		Jaiteh, Mohamadou		Patrol		11/18/13		10.62		10 Yrs		Associates		37.5		52		40.462		78,901.16		1,517.33		4,208.06		83,109.22				40.462		78,901.31		1,517.33		4,208.07		83,109.38						50.00

		Lamontagne, Brian		Patrol		5/7/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62

		Levesque, Aimee		Patrol		3/14/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Ludwig, Robert		Patrol		11/17/14		9.63		10 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81

		Lundberg, Robert		Patrol		12/14/20		3.55		Step 3		BA		37.5		52		41.606		81,132.48		1,560.24		4,327.07		85,459.55				41.606		81,132.37		1,560.24		4,327.06		85,459.43				75.00

		Mahoney, Brendan		Patrol		11/6/18		5.65		Step 3				37.5		52		35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				50.00		50.00

		Malandrino, Jake		Patrol		11/19/14		9.62		10 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				44.141		86,074.04		1,655.27		4,590.62		90,664.66						50.00

		Maxim, Kyle		Patrol		5/6/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		McAnespie, Owen		Patrol		3/16/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Ngeth, Tony		Patrol		11/5/18		5.66		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81

		Nyoro, Daniel		Patrol		7/11/16		7.98		5 Yrs				37.5		52		35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				75.00

		Palumbo, Cameron		Patrol		5/8/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00		0.00

		Papafagos, Andreas		Patrol		10/21/19		4.70		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				65.00		50.00

		Papageorgiou, Leah		Patrol		3/13/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Quinn, John		Patrol		3/20/16		8.29		5 Years		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				65.00		50.00

		Rocha, Tyler		Patrol		12/15/20		3.55		Step 3				37.5		52		34.672		67,610.40		1,300.20		3,605.89		71,216.29				34.672		67,610.31		1,300.20		3,605.88		71,216.19				75.00

		Scribner, Paul		Patrol		11/18/07		16.63		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32

		Steere, Kevin		Patrol		3/15/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 2				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				32.040		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,332.16		62,244.00				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 2				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				32.040		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,332.16		62,244.00				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 1				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 1				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80



		Total Patrol Salaries																		2,506,448				132,512		2,638,959						2,762,548				146,527		2,909,076				1,695.00		500.00





														HRS/		# 		HOURLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY				Total				FY25 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION				Grade		Step		Degree		WK		WEEKS		RATE		BASE 		BASE				FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025

		Bartlett, Peter		Chief										40		52		94.390		196,331.20		3,775.60				196,331.20				96.278		200,257.82		3,851.11				200,257.82

		Boone, Arline		Community Specialist				SEIU-5		3 & 4				19		52		21.430		21,172.84		407.17				21,172.84				22.080		21,815.04		419.52				21,815.04

		Position Cut - Carry as PT		Specialist				8		2 & 3				35		52		27.680		50,377.60		968.80				50,377.60												20,129.00

		Chartrand, David		Deputy Chief				15		13				35		52		81.680		148,657.60		2,858.80				148,657.60				88.300		160,706.00		3,090.50				160,706.00

		Dellolio, Julie		Clerk				SEIU-7		5				35		52		25.460		46,337.20		891.10				46,337.20				26.220		47,720.40		917.70				47,720.40

		Finn-Conlon, Colleen		PT Evidence Tech				SEIU-4		3 & 4				12		52		18.800		11,731.20		225.60				11,731.20				20.130		12,561.12		241.56				12,561.12

		Vacant Crossing Guard		PT Crossing Guard				1		2				15		31		15.420		7,170.30		231.30				7,170.30				15.420		7,170.30		231.30				7,170.30

		Noel, Karry Lee		Admin. Assist.				SEIU-9		4				35		52		29.030		52,834.60		1,016.05				52,834.60				31.100		56,602.00		1,088.50				56,602.00

		Vallois, Donna		Community Specialist				SEIU-5		1				19		52		19.820		19,582.16		376.58				19,582.16				20.410		20,165.08		387.79				20,165.08



		Total Admin Salaries																		554,195						554,195						526,998						547,127





		Total Salaries																		4,297,665				196,981		4,494,646						4,568,123				213,701		4,801,953				2,175		1,350







		Total Salary FY2024																		4,801,953



		Allard Retirement Adjustment																		-30,000



		Stipends & Shift Differential																		174,135



		ADD new LT Promotion																		40,000



		Overtime																		338,000



		Longevity																		850



																				5,324,938



		Payroll Full Time		4,924,377

		Part Time Payroll		61,712

		Over Time Payroll		338,000

		Longevity Payroll		850

				5,324,938



				31,759





Fire

		TOWN OF DRACUT

		Fire Department  - FY2025

																FY2024 SALARY				FY2024 FINAL SALARY								FY2025 SALARY				FY2025 FINAL SALARY

						Hire		7/1/24		Grade		HRS/		FY24 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		Total				FY25 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION		Date		Yrs		Step		WK		RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025



		Cyndy Alexander 		Admin						SEIU-9/5		35		27.910		50,796.20		976.85				50,796.20				29.900		50,801.40		976.95				50,801.40

		Armstrong, Mark		Lieutenant		4/12/06		18.23		15 Yrs		42		41.174		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27				41.174		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27

		Bigold, Kevin		Captain		4/12/06		18.23		15 Yrs		42		41.580		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.409		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09

		Bouilette, Gage		FF-3		10/5/23		0.74		<5 Yrs		42		41.580		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Bushnell, Sean		FF-4		9/5/13		10.83		10 Yrs		42		32.780		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Carroca, Jonathan		FF-4		9/25/16		7.77		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		Carter, Nehemiah

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Replaces Martin, need to Budget for FF to LT Difference
		FF-3		1/4/24		0.49		5 Yrs		42		32.780		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Chandonnet, Matthew  		FF-4		11/7/00		23.66		20 Yrs		42		35.800		79,795.04		1,534.52		4,987.19		84,782.23				36.536		79,795.21		1,534.52		4,987.20		84,782.41

		Charette, Ryan		FF-4		7/7/22		1.99		< 5yrs		42		31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Coalter, Christopher 		FF-4		7/12/96		27.99		25 Yrs		42		36.896		82,189.12		1,580.56		5,136.82		87,325.94				37.632		82,189.06		1,580.56		5,136.82		87,325.88

		Conole , John		FF-4		7/31/16		7.92		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		Cunha, Michael		Captain		12/15/06		17.56		15 Yrs		42		41.580		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.408		92,620.08		1,781.16		5,788.76		98,408.84

		Dailey, Jr., Joseph 		Lieutenant		1/20/03		21.46		20 Yrs		42		38.049		87,304.36		1,678.93		5,456.52		92,760.88				39.974		87,304.12		1,678.93		5,456.51		92,760.63

		Descheneaux,Ryan 		FF-4
 (no EMT)		7/12/12		11.98		10 Yrs		42		32.156		71,633.12		1,377.56		4,477.07		76,110.19				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Budget for EMT, does not have EMT		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Feeney, Justin		FF-4		11/10/11		12.65		10 Yrs		42		33.764		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81				34.439		75,214.64		1,446.44		4,700.91		79,915.55

		Gagne, Christopher 		FF-4		8/7/14		9.91		10 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Gagnon, Brian		FF-4		2/23/18		6.36		5 Yrs		42		31.825		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Howard, Joel		Lieutenant		8/7/14		9.91		10 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				37.680		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44

		Joyce, Thomas		FF-4		7/19/21		2.95		< 5 Yrs		42		30.567		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85				32.462		70,897.01		1,363.40		4,431.06		75,328.07

		Lanteigne, Brian		FF-4		1/8/17		7.48		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Leavitt, Christopher		FF-4		8/7/16		7.90		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Mackey, Thomas 		Deputy Chief		5/4/95		29.18		25 Yrs		42		48.070		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09				49.032		107,086.06		2,059.35		6,692.88		113,778.93

		Martin, Jacob		FF-4		8/18/22		1.87		< 5 Yrs		42		23.131		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		McCarthy, Brian		Lieutenant		7/11/12		11.98		10 Yrs		42		33.764		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44				37.680		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44

		McCarthy, Dylan		FF-4		10/27/22		1.68		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		McMeniman,Kenneth		Lieutenant		8/21/02		21.88		20 Yrs		42		39.190		87,304.36		1,678.93		5,456.52		92,760.88				39.974		87,304.12		1,678.93		5,456.51		92,760.63

		Mullen, Stephen		FF-4		8/7/14		9.91		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Nickerson, Marian 		FF-4		4/26/15		9.19		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		O'Donnell, Shane		Lieutenant		7/31/16		7.92		5 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				36.582		79,895.64		1,536.45		4,993.48		84,889.12

		Patterson, Ronald		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Richard Patterson - Est		Chief								35		96.410		175,466.20		3,374.35				175,466.20				99.310		180,744.20		3,475.85				180,744.20

		Petrilli, II, Michael		FF-4		3/12/07		17.32		15 Yrs		42		34.780		77,471.16		1,489.83		4,841.95		82,313.11				35.472		77,471.07		1,489.83		4,841.94		82,313.02

		Poitras, Andrew		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Powers, Daniel		FF-4		8/2/21		2.92		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Russell, Sean		FF-3		8/7/23		0.90		5 Yrs		42		32.780		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Resto Salgado, Bernardo 		FF-4		8/2/21		2.92		< 5 Yrs		42		27.914		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Santos, Derek		FF-4 (no emt)		8/2/12		11.92		10 Yrs		42		32.156		71,633.12		1,377.56		4,477.07		76,110.19				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
no emt, BUDGET FOR emt
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Replaces Martin, need to Budget for FF to LT Difference
																														4,700.93		79,915.81

		Siegler, Michael		Captain		9/1/10		13.84		10 Yrs		42		40.366		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27				41.174		89,923.25		1,729.29		5,620.20		95,543.45

		Silva, Matthew		Lieutenant		4/26/15		9.19		5 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				36.582		79,895.64		1,536.45		4,993.48		84,889.12

		Silva, Michael		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Stamp, Albert		Captain		2/28/08		16.35		15 Yrs		42		40.366		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.409		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09

		Talbot, Ryan		FF-4		10/27/22		1.68		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Tibbets, William		FF-3		11/9/23		0.64		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Voulgaris, Alex 		Deputy Chief		6/6/98		26.09		20 Yrs		42		46.670		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09				49.032		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09

		Eliminate Fire Inspector																				0.00												0.00



		Total Fire Salaries																										3,512,643				205,069		3,717,712



		Promotional Position - Martin for LT - Budget for Difference (FF to LT)																										21,800



		Longevity																										850

																												0

		Overtime																										783,348



		Total Fire Salaries																										4,318,641				205,069



		Budget 261 Days (1 Day)																														4,523,710



		Payroll Full Time		3,739,512

		Part Time Payroll		0

		Over Time Payroll		783,348

		Longevity		850

				4,523,710





		Education is in Employee Training

		Overtime Calculation

		Vacation and Personal 		475,740

		Sick Time		271,458

		Bereavement/Jury Duty		10,000

		Union Business		16,150

		Mutual Aid		16,000

		Call Back		28,000

		Buffer		6,000

		Chief Adjustment per Chief		(40,000)

		Total Overtime		783,348



		*** Martin - Took off Martin as he is retiring in July 2024, only budget for vacation and sick, Martin is being replaced by Nehemiah Carter





Building

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Building (Dept. #241)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Allard, Shaun		Building Inspector		11		5		35		39.890		72,599.80		11		6		41.090		74,783.80		1,438.15

		Bewig, Crystal		Admin Assistant		SEIU-9A		4		35		28.750		52,325.00		SEIU-9A		5		30.800		56,056.00		1,078.00

		McLaughlin, Daniel		Director		13		10		35		56.990		103,721.80		13		11		58.700		106,834.00		2,054.50



		Overtime





		Total Salaries												228,646.60								237,673.80





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				914.13



		Code Regular		237,638

		Overtime		0

		Longevity Crystal		950

				238,588







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Plumbing & Gas (Dept. #242)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Lelanc, Warren		Plumbing/Gas Inspector		7		6		23		28.590		34,193.64		7		7		29.450		35,222.20		677.35





		Total Salaries												34,193.64								35,222.20





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Wiring (Dept. #243)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Landers, Jack 		Wiring Inspector Per Diem						22		32.000		36,608.00						32.000		36,608.00		704.00







		Total Salaries												36,608.00								36,608.00







Engineering

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Engineering (Dept. #410)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Vacant		Inspection Contractor																		65,000.00

		Wagner, Lisa		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		11		35		32.780		59,659.60		SEIU-8		12		35.470		64,555.40		1,241.45

		Stipend Manugian  - Engineering Work																				14,300.00

		Stipend Rivard - Engineering Work																				11,700.00



		Total Salaries												59,659.60								155,555.40				156,153.69



		Longevity Wagner																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				156,805.40



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				598.29































Public Works

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Public Works (Dept. #420)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Douglas, Donna		Admin Assistant		SEIU-9A		12		35		37.85		68,887.00		SEIU-9A		12		38.98		70,943.60		1,364.30

		Patenaude, Edward		DPW Director		19		8		35		76.94		140,030.80		19		9		79.25		144,235.00		2,773.75



		Overtime																				0.00



		Total Salaries												208,917.80								215,178.60



		Longvity Douglas																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				216,428.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				827.61







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Animal Control (Dept. #292)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Morse, Colleen		Animal Control		9		3		35		31.09		56,583.80		9		4		32.02		58,276.40		1,120.70



		Stipend (Internal DPW)																				1,800.00

		Overtime																				2,000.00

		Total Salaries												56,583.80								62,076.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				224.14









		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Highway (Dept. #421)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Bourassa Jr., Dennis		Laborer		ML		1		40		25.98		54,038.40		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Remove MEO		MEO Laborer		ML		1		40		25.98		54,038.40								56,472.00

		VACANT		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Foley Thomas		General Foremen		GF		3		40		31.96		66,476.80		GF		3		32.92		68,473.60		1,316.80

		Garside, Walter		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Johnson Steven		Foreman		F 		4		40		35.38		73,590.40		F 		4		36.44		75,795.20		1,457.60		1,000

		Kulis Jeremy		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		3		27.57		57,345.60		1,102.80

		Larmand, Alexander		MEO Laborer		L		9		40		24.96		51,916.80		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Leary Sean		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		3		27.57		57,345.60		1,102.80

		VACANT		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Richards, Connor		MEO Laborer		L		1		40		19.14		39,811.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Rodrigues Brian		MEO Laborer		ML		11		40		30.15		62,712.00		ML		11		31.06		64,604.80		1,242.40		1,100

		Rozzi, Phillip		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Smith, Roland		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Sousa, Timothy		MEO Laborer		L		1		40		19.14		39,811.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Sullivan Kevin		MEO Laborer		ML		5		40		27.57		57,345.60		ML		5		28.40		59,072.00		1,136.00		850

		Titus, Andrew		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00





		Total Salaries - Highway												916,323.20								999,772.80				2,950



		Part-Time																				0.00

		Longevity																				3,950.00

		Overtime																				23,000.00



		Total Salaries - Highway																				1,026,722.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				3,628.00





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Tree (Dept. #428)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Enos, Stephen		General Foreman		GF		9		40		34.96		72,716.80		GF		9		36.01		74,900.80		1,440.40		1,150

		Finnerty, Michael		Laborer		L		11		40		25.72		53,497.60		L		11		26.49		55,099.20		1,059.60		0

		Smart, Daniel		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00		0

		Williams, James		MEO Laborer		ML		5		40		27.57		57,345.60		ML		5		28.40		59,072.00		1,136.00		0

		Remove MEO																				-56,472.00		-1,086.00



		Total Salaries - Tree												233,979.20								189,072.00		3,636.00		1,150



		Longevity																				1,150.00

		Overtime																				5,000.00



		Total Salaries																				195,222.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				727.20





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Vehicle Maintenance (Dept. #429)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Bergeron, Joseph		MEO Mechanic		Mech		2		40		28.35		58,968.00		Mech		2		29.20		60,736.00		1,168.00		0.00

		Dion, Peter		MEO Mechanic		Mech		8		40		30.99		64,459.20		Mech		8		31.92		66,393.60		1,276.80		1,000.00

		Lajoie, Sean		General Foreman		GF		3		40		31.96		66,476.80		GF		4		33.43		69,534.40		1,337.20		0.00



		Total Salaries - Vehicle												189,904.00								196,664.00				1,000.00



		Longevity																				1,000.00

		Overtime																				1,500.00



		Total Salaries																				199,164.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				756.40





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Cemetery (Dept. #430)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Saari, Timothy		MEO Laborer		ML		1		40		25.980		54,038.40		ML		1		27.150		56,472.00		1,086.00





		Overtime																				500.00



		Total Salaries												54,038.40								56,972.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				217.20









Board of Health

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Board of Health (Dept. #510)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Curley, Kara		Nurse		10		6		35		37.36		67,995.20		10		7		38.48		70,033.60		1,346.80

		Enos, Marylee		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		12		35		34.44		62,680.80		SEIU-8		12		35.47		64,555.40		1,241.45

		Ouellette, David		Health Director		12		10		35		51.35		93,457.00		12		11		52.89		96,259.80		1,851.15



		Overtime



		Retirement Admin Assistant - Rehire Grade 7																				(10,000)



		Total Salaries												224,133.00								220,848.80



		Longevity Enos																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				222,098.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				849.42































Veterans

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Veterans Benefits (Dept. #543)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Thomas, Jerome		Veterans Officer		9		4		35		32.02		58,276.40		9		5		32.99		60,041.80		1,154.65



		Auto Allowance																				1,200.00



		Total Salaries												58,276.40								61,241.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				235.55

































Council on Aging

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Council on Aging (Dept. #541)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Brady, Louanne		Bus Driver		2		6		35		18.570		33,797.40		2		7		19.130		34,816.60		669.55

		Vacant Bus Driver 																				35,000.00

		Ivos, Maria		Admin Asst		8		1		18		23.250		21,762.00		8		2		24.910		23,315.76		448.38

		Kaelblein, Noelle		COA Director		12		3		35		41.750		75,985.00		12		4		43.000		78,260.00		1,505.00

		Vacant (Change to PT)		Transportation Coordinator																		51,759.00

		Leclerc, Stephanie		Social Services Coordinator		6		1		9		22.620		10,586.16		6		2		23.310		10,909.08		209.79

		Palmer, Ann Marie		Activities Coordinator		5		7		10		24.790		12,890.80		5		8		25.540		13,280.80		255.40



		Total Salaries												155,021.36								247,341.24



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				951.31



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly





		Part-Time Salaries

		Vacant		PT Bus Driver		2		3		19		17.000		16,796.00				5				5,000.00		0.00

		Vacant		PT Bus Driver		2		4		11		17.510		10,015.72								6,975.00		0.00

		Politi, James		PT Bus Driver		2		4		19		17.510		17,299.88		2		5		18.030		17,813.64		342.57



		Total Salaries												44,111.60								29,788.64



		Formula Grant

		Leclerc, Stephanie		Social Services Coordinator		6		1		26		22.620		30,582.24		6		2		23.310		31,515.12		606.06

		Palmer, Ann Marie		Activities Coordinator		5		7		25		24.790		32,227.00		5		8		25.540		33,202.00		638.50

		Ivos, Maria		Admin Asst		8		1		17		23.250		20,553.00		8		2		24.910		22,020.44		423.47



		Total Salaries												83,362.24								86,737.56









Library

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Library (Dept. #610)



		Employee		Position		FY23  
Grade		FY23  
Step		Hours		FY23 Hourly		FY23  
Salary		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		FY24  
Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY24 Weekly		Shift Hours		Shift Rate		Total Shift



		Bergeron, Alyssa		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Berrio Tyler		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Botros, Marissa		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Callahan, Maggie		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Chapman, Meghan		Young Adult Librarian		SEIU-4		10		18		25.340		23,718.24		SEIU-4		11		26.620		24,916.32		479.16

		Duarte, Audrey		Reference/Tech.		SEIU-10		2		35		27.590		50,213.80		SEIU-10		3		29.560		53,799.20		1,034.60		212		4.43		940.01

		Hamilton, Carole		Admin. Assist.		SEIU-8		6		35		28.290		51,487.80		SEIU-8		7		30.310		55,164.20		1,060.85		212		4.55		963.86

		Hogan, Patrick		Library Assist.		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		2		16.730		15,659.28		301.14

		Malnati, Linda		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		2		19		16.240		16,045.12		SEIU-2		2		16.730		16,529.24		317.87

		Meehan, Casey		Library Assist.		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		2		16.730		15,659.28		301.14

		Muir Christine		Library Director		12		6		35		45.620		83,028.40		12		7		46.990		85,521.80		1,644.65

		Oxton, Leslie		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Penney, Teressa		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		3		17.400		16,286.40		313.20

		Ryan, Melissa		Assist. Circ. Librarian		SEIU-7		4		35		24.480		44,553.60		SEIU-7		4		25.210		45,882.20		882.35		212		3.78		801.68

		Sackett, Michelle		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Salem, Cheryl		Circulation Librarian		SEIU-8		4		35		26.160		47,611.20		SEIU-8		5		28.020		50,996.40		980.70		212		4.20		891.04

		Sanscartier, Laura		Cataloging/Tech Serv.		SEIU-8		4		35		26.160		47,611.20		SEIU-8		4		26.940		49,030.80		942.90		212		4.04		856.69

		Servente, Joyce		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Thibodaeu, Sean		Assistant Director		10		4		35		35.210		64,082.20		10		5		36.270		66,011.40		1,196.65

		Vacant		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		1		16.089		15,058.93		289.59

		Zanni, Dominique		Children's Librarian		SEIU-10		2		35		27.590		50,213.80		SEIU-10		3		29.560		53,799.20		1,034.60		212		4.43		940.01





		Total Salaries												624,871.52								655,911.61								5,393.28



		Longevity Hamilton																				950.00

		Longevity Salem																				850.00

		Longevity Ryan																				850.00

		Longevity Sanscartier																				850.00



		Total w/Longevity																				659,411.61								664,804.89



		Library Full Time Employees		465,598.48

		Library Part Time Employees		199,206.41

		Longevity		3,500.00

		Add'l Day		2,022.74

				670,327.63







		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)		2,022.74

















Recreation



		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Recreation (Dept. #630)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Arseneaux, Jessica		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		1		35		23.260		42,333.20		SEIU-8		2		24.910		45,336.20		871.85

		Hamilton, Amy		Director		12		9		19		48.400		47,819.20		12		10		49.850		49,251.80		947.15







		Total Salaries												90,152.40								94,588.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				363.80







Sewer and Water

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Sewer (Dept. #442)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Cloutier, Joseph		Inspector		9		4		30		32.020		49,951.20		9		9		37.130		57,922.80		1,113.90

		Hamelin, Donna		Admin. Asst.		SEIU-7		11		30		33.190		51,776.40		SEIU-7		12		33.190		51,776.40		995.70

		Hoban, Jeffrey		Laborer		5		7		30		24.790		38,672.40		5		8		25.540		39,842.40		766.20

		Hoover, Marguitte		Superintendent		13		5		30		49.160		76,689.60		13		7		52.150		81,354.00		1,564.50

		Stec, Cathrin		Office Manager		8		4		30		29.370		45,817.20		8		5		30.250		47,190.00		907.50



		Total Salaries												262,906.80								278,085.60



		OverTime																				2,000.00



		Longevity Hamelin																				1,250.00



		Total Salaries																				281,335.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,069.56



		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Water (Dept. #452)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Cloutier, Joseph		Inspector		9		4		5		32.020		8,325.20		9		9		37.130		9,653.80		185.65

		Hamelin, Donna		Admin. Asst.		SEIU-7		11		5		33.190		8,629.40		SEIU-7		12		33.190		8,629.40		165.95

		Hoban, Jeffrey		Laborer		5		7		5		24.790		6,445.40		5		8		25.540		6,640.40		127.70

		Hoover, Marguitte		Superintendent		13		5		5		49.160		12,781.60		13		7		52.150		13,559.00		260.75

		Stec, Cathrin		Office Manager		8		4		5		29.370		7,636.20		8		5		30.250		7,865.00		151.25



		Total Salaries												43,817.80								46,347.60



		OverTime																				1,500.00





		Total Salaries																				47,847.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				178.26







Storm Water

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Storm Water (Dept. #455)



		Employee		Position		FY23  
Grade		FY23  
Step		Hours		FY23 Hourly		FY23  
Salary		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		FY24  
Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY24 Weekly		Longevity



		Caron, Leo		General Foreman		GF		10		40		35.480		73,798.40		GF		10		36.540		76,003.20		1,461.60		1,000.00

		Larochelle Joshua		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.360		54,828.80		ML		3		27.570		57,345.60		1,102.80		0.00

		Rivard, Tina		Asst. Director		14		6		35		54.180		98,607.60		14		6		55.800		101,556.00		1,953.00		0.00



		Total Salaries												227,234.80								234,904.80



		Overtime																				2,000.00

		Longevity 																				1,000.00



		Total Salaries																				237,904.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				903.48































Regional Dispatch Center - NEED

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2024 Budget

		Regional Dispatch Center



		Department/Description		FY2021
Expended		FY2022
Expended		FY2023
Budget 		FY2024
Regional 
Request 



		Revenue

		State 911 Support and Incentive  Grants		$   1,027,982		$   1,027,982		$   1,161,295		$   1,161,295

		Training Grant		83,475		88,537		86,258		86,258

		Emergency Medical Dispatch Grant		0		23,400		31,800		31,800

		Total Revenue		$   1,111,457		$   1,139,919		$   1,279,353		$   1,279,353



		Expenses

		Regular Salaries		$   593,697		$   1,010,368		$   1,174,557		$   1,326,394

		Temporary Part-Time Salaries		0		63,343		127,370		64,500

		Dispatch Overtime		150,186		386,614		225,000		225,000

		Uniforms		2,500		12,450		15,000		14,500

		Energy Utilities		27,574		37,215		36,300		37,600

		Repairs and Maintenance		4,422		14,315		23,100		35,375

		Leases/Contracts		41,186		113,101		167,981		163,483

		Professional Services		57,983		218,373		66,500		78,828

		Communications		17,361		20,104		19,134		17,872

		Computer		6,372		12,016		36,256		33,230

		Office Supplies		3,438		10,294		2,550		2,550

		All Other Supplies		2,375		773		5,000		5,000

		Dues and Memberships		363		1,675		2,743		2,843

		Staff Development		2,268		1,398		3,500		7,000

		Group Insurance 		185,902		353,015		179,207		259,127

		Middlesex Retirement		0		0		126,282		62,893

		Medicare		11,405		20,725		22,822		24,627

		OPEB		0		0		74,373		72,264

		Property/Liability Insurance		23,481		28,593		32,000		33,000

		Occupational Health 		1,100		0		5,000		5,000

		Total Expenses		$   1,131,613		$   2,304,372		$   2,344,675		$   2,471,086



		Total Net Budget		$   20,155		$   1,164,453		$   1,065,322		$   1,191,733



		State 911 Grant - Estimate		$   20,156		$   1,164,453		$   1,065,322		$   595,866



		Draut/Tewksbury Assessment		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   595,866



		Assessment

		Dracut (47%)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   280,057

		Tewksbury (53%)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   315,809





Health Insurance 

		Active/
Retiree		Group		Insurance Name		Employee 
ID		SPOUSE NAME		Medical  
Group #		Monthly
Amount		Medical 
coverage		% 
Employer		Employer 
Cost		Employee 
Cost		Total Monthly Increase
FY2025
		Total Monthly Cost FY2025		Total FY25 Monthly
Employer Cost		Total FY2025
Monthly Cost
Employee Cost

																						Health Incr		9.8%

																						Medicare Inr		7.5%

		RET		TOWN		ARCHINSKI ANTHONY L				SUSAN M ARCHINSKI		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		BAILEY WILLIAM				CAROLINE ADIE-BAILEY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		BROUILLETTE DAVID				LISA BROUILLETTE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		CORMICK CATHERINE M				JOHN J CORMICK		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		COUTURE DONALD				ALISON COUTURE		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		DERY ARTHUR H				ROBERTA F DERY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		DESROSIERS MONA				MARC DESROSIERS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		FAHEY LAURIE A		572		FREDERICK P FAHEY		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		FLEURY MICHAEL				CHERYL FLEURY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		GREENWOOD TRACEY L				JOSEPH R GREENWOOD		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		GRIMES TIMOTHY D		799		KIMBERLY A GRIMES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		HEALEY KEVIN J				 		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		JAKUTTIS JOSEPH A				STACY L JAKUTTIS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		KOHANSKI JOHN C				MICHELLE A KOHANSKI		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		MACLEAN DOUGLAS				CAROL MACLEAN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		MCLEAN SUZANNE				DAVID MCLEAN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		MURACH DOROTHY M		455		JOHN M MURACH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		OBRIEN DAVID				KENDRA OBRIEN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		PAPPAS PETER L				KATHY S PAPPAS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		SAJA BERNARD A				COLLETTE J SAJA		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		SALEM PETER				LISA SALEM		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		VALDINA ANNE MARIE		2777		JOHN D VALDINA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		WALSH THOMAS J				 		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		AKASHIAN LAUREN M		379		BRIAN T AKASHIAN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDREWS MICHAEL D		5998		ANNMARIE ANDREWS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARCHAMBAULT LAURIE A		3416		JASON E ARCHAMBAULT		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ASHWORTH JEFFREY		51510		SARAH ASHWORTH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		BARRETT PAULA		218		PAULA BARRETT		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CHAFE MEGAN		51703		CORY CHAFE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARON (SARGENT) LINDSEY J		3316		SEAN M CARON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CIPOLLA ANTHONY M		3361		 		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COLFER KATHLEEN		3294		JOHN COLFER		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COLLINS MARGARET		3357				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COOKE MICHELLE		159		RAYMOND J COOKE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COUILLARD GLORIA		51699		PAUL PALEN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUTRUMBES KERRY M		351		JOHN B CUTRUMBES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECKER CHRISTINA		3066		DANIEL P DECKER		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DESTEFANO ANDREA F		196		RICHARD S DESTEFANO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DURKIN MEGHAN K		188		JOSEPH B DURKIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAZIO KATHRYN		51269		KENNETH FAZIO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FIELDS KRISSANDRA		3057		CRAIG FIELDS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FIELDS STEFANIE		51564		MICHAEL FIELDS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENLAW DAWN M		2904		MICHAEL J GREENLAW		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUERRIERO JAMES		51404		SHANNA GUERRIERO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HALL KRIS M		10256		APRIL M HALL		2367484		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HASLAM JACQUELINE		51757		JAMES HASLAM 		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HINES ELIZABETH M		328		DANIEL F HINES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		JANUSZ LAUREN 		51385		MITCHELL JANUSZ		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		JESKI GERALDINE E		2804		MARK J JESKI		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		LOA		SCHOOL		KEOHANE ELIZABETH		3052				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		KUSA BETSY		3436		PETER KUSA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAVOIE (MORO) ELIZABETH M		288		ERIC P LAVOIE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEBLANC STEPHEN J		51329				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEFEBVRE HEATHER		51720		KEVIN LEFEBVRE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCCLOSKEY ELIZABETH M		3302		MICHELLE M LARKIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGRATH SHARON L		125		RUSSELL P MCGRATH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCHUGH LINDA D		2969		MICHAEL J MCHUGH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MONTY TAMMY L		2936		CARL STANKIEWICZ		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		OSGOOD ALLISON		51486		JOSHUA OSGOOD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		RAWDING SUSAN		51791		NICHOLAS RAWDING		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTEE MARK S		3245		SUSAN LANGLOIS-SANTEE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SKELTON GUY		51755		CATHERINE SKELTON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SMITH LAURA L		3211		JEFFREY G SMITH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		WAHL KATELYN A		3042		HENRY N WAHL		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		ALLARD TODD		7623		IVETA ALLARD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		ARMSTRONG MARK		1045		HOLLY ARMSTRONG		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		AYOTTE THOMAS J		974		REBECCA D AYOTTE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		BUXTON (DELLOLIO) JULIE		7514				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		BYAM GREGG		777		KELLEY BYAM		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		CARON LEO		7557		KAREN CARON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		CHESTNUT DONALD		12094		CHERIE LECLAIR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		COTNOIR JOHN R		771		MICHELLE C COTNOIR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		COX JOSEPH		7599		CATHERINE COX		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		DION PETER L		7582		NICOLE I DION		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		DUBOIS WILLIAM		1119		LYN-MARIE DUBOIS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		FLYNN LAWRENCE J		7527		CHRISTINE K FLYNN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		HOOVER MARGUERITE Y		11903		BRENDAN LAVOIE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		HOWARD JOEL A		927		NICOLE A HOWARD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		JOHNSON STEVEN R		7583		BARBARA J JOHNSON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		KALIVAS CHRISTOPHER		12064				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		LECLERC STEPHANIE		12093		DANIEL LECLERC		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MACKEY THOMAS J		1046		MONICA L MACKEY		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MANUGIAN ALISON S		11943		DAVID MANUGIAN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MCLAUGHLIN DANIEL J		853		TRACY A MCLAUGHLIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		PARRA (LANDRY) MELISSA A		904		CHRISTIAN PARRA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		PATENAUDE EDWARD G		11483		MARIE A PATENAUDE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		RODRIGUES BRIAN K		1101		CHERYL A RODRIGUES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		SANTOS DEREK M		755		NICOLE M SANTOS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		SILVA MATTHEW D		944		ALEXA E SILVA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		STEC CATHRIN S		977		FREDERICK C STEC JR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		VOULGARIS ALEXANDER G		1089		COLEEN A VOULGARIS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK DAVID J				KATHLEEN M ADAMCZYK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		AKINS MELISSANNE B				CHRISTOPHER C AKINS III		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		BARCLAY COLLEEN M				RICHARD T BARCLAY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		CHARTIER ANITA				RICHARD CHARTIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		CHOUINARD-LESSARD LISA				ROBERT LESSARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		CHUCKRAN ALAN P		161		CHRISTINA A CHUCKRAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		DEMERS DEBORAH A				ROGER J DEMERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		DEMERS ROMEO		1044		MARIA HELENA DEMERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		DENOMMEE PAUL		3037		KATHLEEN DENOMMEE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		DONOVAN DAVID A				 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		SUR		SCHOOL		ENGLER ERIC				 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		FOLEY KEVIN G		3021		JENNIFER L FOLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		GEORGE JUSTIN				COLBY GEORGE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		HAMEL MARK J		7494		PAULA G HAMEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		KENYON MICHAEL J				CYNTHIA L KENYON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		LANZA WELCH NANCY A				DAVID W WELCH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN DAVID				JOANNE MARTIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MCMAHON LEO F				ERIC RAMSEY		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MCMENIMAN SCOTT R		7318		JENNIFER D MCMENIMAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MOORE DAVID M		2225		DEBORAH A MOORE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MOROWSKI MARK C				PANAGIOTA M MOROWSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		NIGZUS KAREN				JAMES NIGZUS		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ROWE JEFFREY				JODI ROWE		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		SZYMANSKI KATHY		2774		JAN A SZYMANSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		TOCCI ELIZABETH		2106		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ZANELOTTI JEFFREY				AZAR ZANELOTTI		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		ZARELLA THERESE H				MICHAEL ZARELLA		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ZIEMBA GARY E				JENNIFER A ZIEMBA		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK JOSEPH M		10104		MICHELLE ADAMCZYK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARCHIBOLD CHRISTA		51669		IAN ARCHIBOLD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAKER MARNEY		3289		HARLEY BAKER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAMFORD JILLIAN M		2955		JOSHUA K BAMFORD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAVIELLO JENNIFER F		2818		ANDREA BAVIELLO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BLANCHET TREVOR J		2850		SARAH E CHUCKRAN-BLANCHET		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BONENFANT (JOYCE) LINDSEY M		3317		JUSTIN BONEFANT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BORDEN KATRIN A 		2008		ERIC M BORDEN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BORGES ASHLEY M		3210		JONATHAN BORGES		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOWDEN-GURLEY KAREN		51786				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOWIE MARY H		50586		EDWARD J BOWIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BROWN JULIE-MARIE		3313		IAN GREENSTEIN

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BRYAN (MESSER) SANDRA A		286		MICHAEL BRYAN 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BULLARD JENNIFER L		3270		MICHAEL D BULLARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUTLER JILL S		3218		RONALD A BUTLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CANFIELD CYNTHIA M		285		BRAD S CANFIELD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARNEY MARY M		2693		DAVID M CARNEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARTER JOANNE M		221		KEVIN M CARTER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CATALANO ASHLEY		51353		ANTHONY CATALANO JR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CLANCY (GALLANT) CHARLEEN A		3409		ROBERT CLANCY 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CRAFFEY EMILY		51381		CURTIS CRAFFEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CRONIN KELLY J		2869		MAURICE F CRONIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNHA ANTONIO M		50069		TELMA CUNHA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNNINGHAM LANGEVIN		51715		KENDRA LANGEVIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNNINGHAM CORRINE E		3484		JOSEPH CUNNINGHAM 

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		D'AMATO DANIELLE C		3014		RONALD A D'AMATO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAUTEUIL CARRIE A		2659		PAUL M DAUTEUIL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DELSOLIA DEBORAH J		3363		BRIAN DELSOLIA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DESMOND SUSAN J		321		WILLIAM J DESMOND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DONNELLY CHARLENE D		137		MICHAEL P DONNELLY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOUGHTY KATHY A		222		MICHAEL P DOUGHTY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOYLE KRISTINE		2793		TIMOTHY DOYLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		EMERICK (SAVARD) DENIENE M		414		DAVID EMERICK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		EMERSON TIFFANY J		3229		THOMAS M EMERSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FARNHAM D'AGOSTINO		5168		ERIC D'AGOSTINO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FARREN JOHN P		884		DARLENE M FARREN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAULKNER BONNIE J		51228		JOSHUA M FAULKNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FEBO-MIRANDA ANACELIS		2760		SIDNEI MIRANDA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FORTIER KAREN		2689		JEREMIE FORTIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FOWLER (ARAKELIAN) JENNIFER N		432		ROBERT FOWLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FURTADO MARY ELLEN		2801		ANDREW W FURTADO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GANLEY JR PAUL K		2928		ELIZABETH M GANLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GARNEAU JOHANNA M		416		ROBERT GARNEAU

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE
		

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GEORGOPOULOS ANTHONY W		50207		THERESA M GEORGOPOULOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GILLILAND JESSICA C		3375		JAMES K GILLILAND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GODIN CHRISTINA L		3142		SCOTT R GODIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENBERG ADA		51623		RUSSELL COLEMAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENBERG KENNETH A		2718		ROBIN M GREENBERG		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUANGE ANTHONY A		51445		LAURIE GUANGE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUNDRUM SARAH NICHOLE		3463		KYLE GUNDRUM 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYES FROHOCK KRISTIN P		388		DONN W FROHOCK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HEFELE REBECCA D		334		PETER J HEFELE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HEWITT CAMERON		51489		HEIDI HEWITT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HOUSTON JASON S		2733		TANYA M HOUSTON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		JONIEC STEPHANIE		51607		RAYMOND JONIEC		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KANTARGIS NICHOLAS		51611		LINDSAY KANTARGIS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KEEFE SHEILAGH		299		BRIAN KEEFE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KILFOYLE CHRISTINE M		2959		THOMAS E KILFOYLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KING CHRISTOPHER T		2828		KATHLEEN E KING		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KINLEY LYNDSEY D		3252		CLEVE D KINLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KLECZKOWSKI DENISE M		2738		WALTER S KLECZKOWSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KNIGHT JULIE A		2916		STEPHEN M KNIGHT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KOUFOS MINDY B		3156		JOHN S KOUFOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE KIMBERLY A		208		THOMAS P LABRANCHE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAMBERT LINDA M		2599		JEFFREY A LAMBERT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAPAN DONNA		2981		STEPHEN W LAPAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAVOIE JESSICA		51754		MICHAEL LAVOIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAWRENCE KIMBERLY A		51338		JAMES H LAWRENCE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LHEUREUX RAYANN R		1050		DANIEL M LHEUREUX		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LORD CHRISTINE M		185		DEREK L LORD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LUSSIER DEBORAH		51462		WILLIAM LUSSIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYNCH SORAYA		51647		JOHN LYNCH 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYONS HEATHER L		2765		SCOTT L LYONS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACDONALD KATHLEEN		3298		ROBERT MACDONALD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MALVAROSA DEBORAH		51520		THOMAS MALVAROSA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		MCKENNEY MARY		232		JAMES B MCKENNEY II		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCMANUS ELLEN M		3305		JEFFREY S MCMANUS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MELETLIDIS PENNY		51790		JIM MELETLIDIS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERCIER RONALD		3126		MICHELLE J MERCIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERCURIO KAREN M		142		ROBERT J MERCURIO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERRILL DONNA		51696		BART MERRILL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MEZZONI ALICIA M		231		CHRISTOPHER F MEZZONI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MIKUTEL SHARON D		2688		CHRISTOPHER T MIKUTEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MILLER DEAN		51652		SARAH MILLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MONE CHARLES E		2630		SHERYL A MONE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MULENGA KELLYANNE A		2864		CHRISTOPHER K MULENGA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MULLINS ASHLEY L		3140		CHRISTOPHER L MULLINS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MURPHY KIMBERLY		3386		TIMOTHY MURPHY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MUTNANSKY JESSICA A		2790		MICHAEL G MUTNANSKY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		NAULT SUSAN M		441		VINCENT P NAULT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		OUELLET JASON W		2662		CHELSEA N OUELLET		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PANNIELLO KRISTIN L		2894		VINCENT S PANNIELLO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PAQUETTE MICHAEL R		393		KATHY A PAQUETTE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PEASLEE JENNIFER L		128		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PECORA (CASSIDY) JENNIFER		51494		AUSTIN PECORA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PELHAM SHERYL J		3024		JAMIE J PELHAM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PETZOLD-ELEY BRENDA L 		2855		ANDREW PETZOLD-ELEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL THOMAS P		50738		MICHELLE L PIMENTEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PINTO (LORD) EMILY M		3297		NICHOLAS PINTO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RANCOURT STACEY L		3330		TIMOTHY E RANCOURT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RECCHIA FRANCESCO		51552		KIMBERLY RECCHIA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RICHALL (AHERN) EMILY		51598		ZACHARY RICHALL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RICHARD JUSTIN R		51107		STACY RICHARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RIORDAN MAUREEN V		115		MARK RIORDAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROBERSON ERIN P		354		RONALD J ROBERSON JR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROGERS BREANNA M		2961		JOHN M ROGERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROONEY CHERYL		51748				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROSS LISA M		2854		JEFFREY D ROSS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROSSI CARA		51617		MIGUEL TEHUITZIL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RUEL REBECCA J		2833		BRIAN K RUEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTARPIO MELISSA M		2885				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SMITH DANIELLE M		3173		CHRISTOPHER J SMITH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SOUKARAS KELLIE B		2823		PETER H SOUKARAS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		STEEGER KRISTIN L		3398		JOHN W ROLFE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		STONE STEVEN		50184		SUZANNAH C STONE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		TESSIER CAITLYN		51721		ADAM TESSIER 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		VERVILLE MONIQUE M		2716		MICHAEL VERVILLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		VIENS FRANCIS M		340		BETHANY L VIENS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WAGNER MICHELLE D		2813		ERIC R WAGNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WEST STACY M		2923		SCOTT D WEST		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WISE CAROL A		229		RICHARD E WISE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WOJCIK JESSICA		51478		DANIEL WOJCIK JR.		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ALEXANDER CYNDY		11454		MARK ALEXANDER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ALLARD SHAUN		11797		KERRYAN ALLARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ARSENAULT CHERYL		11833		KEVIN ARSENAULT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BOURASSA DENIS		12015		YVONNE BOURASSA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BUSHNELL KERRIE A		785		SEAN E BUSHNELL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BYRON RICHARD M		1057		GAIL M BYRON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CARVER SAMANTHA		1085		NORMAN CARVER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CHARETTE RYAN		12005				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY 		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CHARTRAND DAVID J		1076		FAITH A CHARTRAND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		COLON ANTONIO		11951		MARISSA COLON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CUNHA MICHAEL		7562		JILL CUNHA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS SHAWN M		792		DANIEL S ENOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		FARLEY MEGAN E		772		KEVIN M FARLEY 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		GIBSON TYLER J		7600		NHI N GIBSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		HAMILTON CAROLE A		835		STEPHEN M HAMILTON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		KAELBLEIN NOELLE E		11515		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LANTEIGNE BRIAN D		11549		STEFANY A LANTEIGNE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LAROCHELLE JOSHUA		11910		JENNIFER LAROCHELLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LASORSA DEBRA E		11710		JOSEPH P LASORSA JR.		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEARY SEAN		11902		ARIAN J LEARY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEAVITT CHRISTOPHER S		11496		AMANDA J LEAVITT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEBLANC WARREN J		11708		GAIL M LEBLANC		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MAHONEY BRENDAN M		11744		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MALANDRINO JAKE		917		ALEXIS DONOHOE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN PAUL D		1040		SHEILA M MARTIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MAXIM KYLE		12104		MARISSA MAXIM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MCKENZIE SEAN L		11948		HOLLY A MCKENZIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MERRILL COLLEEN I		1061		RAYMOND A MERRILL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MUIR CHRISTINE		11934		MARK R MUIR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MULLEN STEPHEN P		928		NANCY MULLEN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		NGETH TONY		11745		 KATHERINE NGETH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		NOEL KERRY LEE A		933		ROLAND L NOEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		O'CONNOR BARBARA		11866		RONALD O'CONNOR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		OUELLETTE DAVID M		11731		LYNN OUELLETTE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PALMER ANN MARIE		11938		ROBERT PALMER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PATTERSON JR RICHARD E		1042		KAREN E PATTERSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PHELPS DANIEL		11931		SUZANNE PEHLPS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		RIVARD (DOUK) SOVANARY T		11799		JOSHUA RIVARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		RUSSELL SEAN		12091		STEPHANIE RUSSELL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SAARI TIMOTHY		11727		SUSANA SAARI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SALEM CHERYL A		7611		DANIEL E SALEM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SCRIBNER PAUL D		7567		CYNTHIA A SCRIBNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SIEGLER MICHAEL L		7625		BRANDY A SIEGLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		VANDAL ANN M		775		JAMES E VANDAL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		VOZZELLA SABRINA S		11373		ERIC D VOZZELLA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		YAU LESLIE		764		JANET YAU		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		CHAPUT STEPHEN D				BETH CHAPUT		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		RET		TOWN		GETMAN JOHN L				THERESA GETMAN		4067158		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUTZEN DENNIS		3292		MILAGROS VITOR-BUTZEN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		DUARTE BRENDA		11904		BRONSON DUARTE		4067155		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYES DENISE P		3193		MICHAEL S HAYES		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		HONAN AMANDA M		51484		MATTHEW HONAN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		JOHNSTON MELISSA D		3003				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		KEEFE DENISE		51350		JASON KEEFE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LABONTE PAULA A		2667		DAVID M LABONTE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LESAGE KRISTEN I		3119		KENNETH M LESAGE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYNCH JENNIFER M		3102				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAKIEJ STACEY		51668		CHRISTOPHER MAKIEJ		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		MITRANO ALLYSSA		51726		VINCENT MICHAEL MITRANO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHEPHERD KIMBERLY I		3179		STEVEN SHEPHERD		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SILVA KELLY B		3164		JONATHAN J SILVA		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SNOWDON JEANETTE C		3264		MICHAEL H SNOWDON		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SPINDLER SHARON M		2986		EDWARD R SPINDLER		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SURRETTE (RESENDES) NICOLE		51487		SHAWN SURRETTE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		BRADY LOU ANNE		940		MARK BRADY		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		CARROCA JONATHAN		11523		KATIE CARROCA		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		COLEMAN ZACHARIAH L		7617		DANIELLE M COLEMAN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		FEENEY JUSTIN S		7646		JESSICA FEENEY		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY 		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GARSIDE WALTER		12066				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GERRISH ALEX D		946		TAYLOR M GERRISH		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GOSSELIN JON M		7579		CARYN B GOSSELIN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		IVOS MARIA		12007		JOSHUA PRIMEAU		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		JOYCE THOMAS		11928		STEPHANIE MELLO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		MARTIN KEVIN		1080		LANI MARTIN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		O'DONNELL SHANE R		11491		KAYLA A O'DONNELL		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		PAPE ERIC E		7607		 		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		RESTO SALGADO BERNARDO		11930		KATHICHA RESTO COTTO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		THOMAS JEROME		12045		MIRIAM THOMAS		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLISON GARY				ANDREA ALLISON		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		ARSENEAUX JACQUELINE G		10278				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		BRAMBLE GARY				WILLIAM MULLIN		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		DESCHENES JUDITH A				JEANNE ROY 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		FERRONETTI ROBYN J		2652		DOUGLAS FERRONETTI		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		GORBY ERIC L		240		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET / SPOUSE		SCHOOL		HOFFMAN SCOTT		699		JAYNE HOFFMAN		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		KOHANSKI JR. ROBERT W.				 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

						MATTE KELLIE						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCABE-MURPHY PAULA						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		MULLIN KEVIN				 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		NAWN GAIL M						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		PAPPASTERGION DAYLE E						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN DENISE						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET / SPOUSE		SCHOOL		WHITING DAVID						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		AMARAL SILVA JEANNE M		2657				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		APONOVICH LORI A		491		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		BERARD LAURIE G		2620				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUDZYNSKI LINDA		51788				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONVERY LAUREN C		3007		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAVIS SARA		51716				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		EKBATANI FARRAH K		3353		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAHEY MARY		3366				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		JAREK LAURIE A		2857		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		KILLGREN WENDY		51661				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		LANIER DONNA		50957				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARTIN KASEY		3334				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MATTE (ST. ONGE) LISA		51772				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCELHINNEY MICHAEL P		166		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGHEE MICHAEL D		50767		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCHUGH JESSICA		51406				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCMAHON KATHLEEN M		2691		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		PLUNKETT SHANA		51616				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		RIGGS OLIVIA		51738				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTIAGO(OLIVO) YACINDA		51536				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		TROCHE MELISSA		51741				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		BROUILLETTE GAGE		11784				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		DUARTE AUDREY		11904				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		El RACHAEL		12046				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT 		TOWN		FOLEY THOMAS		11746				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		GOLDEN KAREN A		11664		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		JAITEH MOHAMADOU		889		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		LAJOIE SEAN		11935				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		LUNDBERG ROBERT		11875				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		ROCHA TYLER		11874				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		RYAN JOHNATHAN		11873				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		SIMAO III APOLINARIO		12087				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		SMITH ROLAND		12088				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		TIBBETTS WILLIAM		12101				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		WAGNER LISA		753		GERALD WAGNER		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		BEAULIEU CYNTHIA		327				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		BERGERON PATRICIA A		2941		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTS SUSAN J						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		BOMIL BRENDA						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		CAHILL LORI		794		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		DENEU FRANCIS		11697				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		SUR		TOWN		DEZAN ELIZABETH						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		DUBOIS CATHLEEN				WILLIAM DUBOIS		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		FISHER SUSAN N		2725				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		GRECO-BISHOP NANCY L						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		GREENWOOD DAVID L						4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		GRUE MARY				VINCENT DENUFRIO (MTRS)		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		HUARD DENISE J		3020		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		KANE CAROL				DENNIS KANE		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMONTAGNE GISELE D						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		LAPLANTE TAMMY						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN KRISTINE				MARC MARTIN		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTINEZ DAVID				JOYCE DESJARDINS		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON KATHLEEN						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCARTHY-HALL DIANE				JAMES HALL		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

						MOGE SHARON						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		RENAUD LISA				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEPHERD LYNNE E		2925				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		SIMS DONALD A				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		STECCHI DAVID F				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK CHAD P		50506		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLARD SARAH A		3199		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN PAIGE A		3243				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN RUTH P		2632		WILLIAM M ALLEN		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDLER BRITTANI S		51481				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANGEL HALLEY		51619				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARENA DANIELLE		51610				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL 		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BARRETT SCOTT		51701				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAROU MARIA		51770				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BETTENCOURT LINDSEY R		51409				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BIELAWSKI ASHLEY		51768				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BLAIR KATELYN		51665				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOTELHO NICHOLAS A		50935		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOUCHER BARBARA A 		425		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOUMIL PETER S		727		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOURQUE NATALIE		3420				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BRADY KIMBERLY L		3219				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUCHNER DANIEL		51599				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BURNS JENNIFER		51620				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CAPONE MELANIE		995		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		CLANCY PATRICK		51561				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONKLIN KATIE M		3295		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONSENTINO ADAM		51734				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		COURTEMANCHE DEBORA A		2800		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CROWLEY RYAN C		3406				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CURTIS CYNTHIA L		932				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		D'ENTREMONT JARED		51798				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DANIELS JACOB		51702				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAVIS ALYSSA		51736				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECATUR MEGHAN 		51731				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECORPO SARAH K		2947		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DIFONTE NICOLE		51739				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DIXON KERRI		51743				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DELLARCIPRETE CAILIN		3427				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOWLING ALEXIS		51604				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FERDINANDO KELSEY L		51383				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FOLEY DELIA		51732				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FRECHETTE JEAN		51511				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER KEVIN P		3428				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GARABEDIAN BRIA		51580				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GIGLIO GIANNA		51476				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL 		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUIMOND JENNIFER K		3343				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAND CALEB J		2702				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HARRIES LORI A		450		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HIGSON LINDSAY-PAIGE		3011		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HOAG SOPHIE M		3323		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HORTON CHARLEAN A		51137		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HUTCHINSON CHERIE A		186		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAMBERT LAURENCE C		51497				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEDUC ADAM		51597				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LESSARD LISSA M		50958				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYSEN MARIA D		51513				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACKENZIE DEBRA A		2621		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACNEIL KYLE		51632				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARION BRYAN J		10218				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARTIN ANTONIO J		489		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MATTHEWS ROBERT		51636				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGRATH NANCY		2861		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGUINNESS MARIA A		639		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MEDINA ROBIN J		2806		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MOLLOY ROBERT E		51380		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MORRISON JEFFREY		51488				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MURPHY LOUISE Y		117		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		NELSON SAMANTHA		51485				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		NESBITT BARBARA R		2755		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		O'NEIL KATHERINE E		3177		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		OUELLETTE YVONNE M		495		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PANDOLPH ADAM M		3220		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PATENAUDE DOROTHEA S		280		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PICANSO KERRI A 		3380		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		RAMALHO JR JOSEPH		51535				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		RUFFIN HAKEEM		51667				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		RYBACK KASSANDRA		51767				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SCHWING CHRISTINE M 		3452				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SEAMANS DEBRA S		2809		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHELTON TAYLOR R		3470				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHERBURNE RYAN		51765				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SIGMAN SARAH		51725				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SNIVELY LAUREN		3400		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		STONE KATELYN		51742				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SWARTZ KRISTEN E		51490				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SZETTELLA RUTH N		2731		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TANGUAY KATHLEEN E		3487				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		THOMAS MATTHEW 		51393				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TOOMEY KIM		51499				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TORRES RICARDO		51626				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TURIANO MARY ANNE		3333		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		VELELLA SARA		2820		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		VOURTSAS JOANNA		51727				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		WALLACK SAMANTHA		51771				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WASHBURN SANDRA		51430				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WHOLEY SHARON M		395		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WISE KEVIN M		50638		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WRIGHT ELIZABETH A		51501				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZELENKA ABBY K		51505				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZULMA LAMBERT BLANCA		3095		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZWICKER NICOLE M		51386				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYHURST (ROSS) LAUREN E		3105				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ARSENEAUX JESSICA		12019				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BARTLETT PETER		11678		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BERGERON JOSEPH		11987				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BOISSONNEAULT JAYNE		1068		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CHANDONNET MATTHEW		768		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		COALTER CHRISTOPHER R		1062		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		COLLUPY KILE						4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CURLEY KARA J		11900				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CURTIS ANDREW		11894				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		DOUGLAS DONNA		1655		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS MARYLEE		1095		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS STEPHEN P		1071		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		FINNERTY MICHAEL E		11669		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GAGNON BRIAN T		11724		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GAROFALO VICTOR		11899				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GEOFFROY CONNOR R		11474				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GYS ANDREW		11743				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		HARDY SUSAN E		971		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		HOBAN JEFFREY J		11668		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		LARMAND ALEXANDER		11955				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		LUDWIG ROBERT M		916		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MARTIN JACOB		12024				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MCCARTHY BRIAN P		815		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MELLONAKOS DEMETRI C		766		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		NAYLOR MADISON		12033				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		NYORO DANIEL		11484		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		PAPAFAGOS ANDREAS D		11813				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		POITRAS ANDREW		11994				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		POWERS DANIEL D		11929				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		QUINN JOHN M		972		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ROWE SHANNON R		790		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ROZZI JR PHILIP J		11953				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		SEAMANS JONATHAN D		778		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		SMITH KAITLIN M		11907				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		THIBODEAU SEAN		11960				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		YAU KARL		757		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ZANNI DOMINIQUE		11911				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		ARSENEAUX JOHN		813				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		SUR		TOWN		BOISVERT ROGER				 		4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		GARLAND WAYNE L						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		KACZMARSKI JOHN						4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGURRIN SANDRA A						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		SCHOOL		TURNBOW NATHANIEL						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		WOJTAS RHONDA				KENNETH WOJTAS		4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN MADISON		51778				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDERSON BROOKE		51744				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAKER LISA S		151		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOAEN KERRY		3383				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARROCA MARIA M		3197		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CHAMPOUX STEVEN		51232		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		COURTEMANCHE KEITH R		3191		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CURTIS SABRINA L		50051		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		DEMARAIS ALEX		51601				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		FROST EMILY		51491				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENWOOD BETH		51595				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL 		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		JOSLIN MARGARET C		3108		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		KALTSAS IRENE B		2611				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAZZOLTA (MAIA) ALYSSA R		3134		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAYOR SHEALAGH		51762				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MORROW ALEX		51612				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		NOWELL NICHOLE		51515				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PALMISANO CHRISTINE		51615				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PARENT DAVID M		3481				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PARSONS HEATHER		51625				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		SILVAR MARK C		51141		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		TOUPIN DENISE S		2812		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		WOOD HAYLEY		51576				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		KULIS JEREMY		11909				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		LAMONTAGNE BRIAN		11549				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		LEVESQUE AIMEE		12038				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		MCANESPIE OWEN		12039				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		STEERE KEVIN		12041				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

																				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00



										Total Increase BCBS Plans 				$979,792.64						$739,429.45		$240,363.19		$95,529.78		$1,075,322.42		$811,523.82		$263,798.60



		RET		SCHOOL		CUMMINGS CHERYL				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEVEAU DENISE				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO DOMINIC				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARO FLORENCE						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARO JOHN						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HURLEY ELAINE M				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LEMIEUX JEAN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGRATH CATHY				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCNIFF CAROL				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RIOPELLE MARY				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROARK KATHLEEN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROY JEANNE						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SOUZA BARBARA				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TULLY SHARON				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VANDETTE DIANE				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZAGORSKI JOHN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		ACE CLEE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ACKLEY DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		AGGOTT JOAN L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLEN CRISTINA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLEN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLISON ANDREA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANCTIL MAURICE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANCTIL SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANDERSON ANN MARIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		ANDREWS GAIL R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ANGLUIN JAMES				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ANNUNZIATO DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		APOSTOLAS NANCY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ARASKIEWICZ STEPHEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ARASKIEWICZ SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ASQUITH HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ASQUITH ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAKER ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BANACOS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BANACOS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARIBEAULT DONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARIBEAULT DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARKER THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARRY JANET				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARTON DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARTON ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BASON JOAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BASON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAXTER JOHN THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAXTER PHYLLIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BEAULIEU RAYMOND				CYNTHIA BEAULIEU		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		BEAUREGARD THERESE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BENCE CATHERINE L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BERARD LEONA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BERARD PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERARD PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERGERON KARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERGERON RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERNARD BENJAMIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERUBE PENELOPE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERUBE ROBERT 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BETTENCOURT BRIAN						502363127		$   384.07		inDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTENCOURT LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTS ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON BARBARA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON MARGARET A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON WALTER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BILLINGTON DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BILLINGTON GILBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BLAIR RUTH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		BLAZON JUDITH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		BOGOCHOW HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOISSONNEAULT HENRY R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOMIL THOMAS F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BONJORNO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BOUCHER MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		BOUMIL CAROLANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOUMIL MARY JO						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOUMIL WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRETON JANYCE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRETON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISCOE ROBERTA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BRISSETTE JEANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BRISSETTE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISSON SHEILA M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISSON THOMAS D						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BUBAR FRANCIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURGESS MICHAEL				ROSELYN BURGESS		50363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURGESS ROSELYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		BURKETT THEODORE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS ELINOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS NOREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		BURZALOW CHARLES M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BUXTON CAROL 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BUXTON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAFETEIRO JEAN A				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CAHILL MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CANAVAN VIRGINIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAPLES KEITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAPLES THERESA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARANO BARBARA A		2602				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARANO MICHAEL		2602				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARROLL JOHN				DEBORAH KONIOWKA		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CASHIN PAULA A 				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAULDWELL ANDREA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAULDWELL ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CERRETTI JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CERRETTI PATRICIA E						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CHARBONNEAU JILL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CHENELLE DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CHENEVERT BARBARA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CIESLIK RACHEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARK GAYLE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARKE LAUREL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARKE THOMAS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		CLASON CYNTHIA E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLOUTIER SUZANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COLANTONIO JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COLANTONIO RITA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COLLUPY EVERETT D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COMPAGNONE GAIL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COMPAGNONE WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CONNORS ROSEMARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CONOLE CLEMENT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CONOLE DIANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORCORAN PAULA A		2998		 		4067155		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORRIGAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORRIGAN SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COSGROVE KAREN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE RAYMOND						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE SANDRA				RAYMOND COTE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COURTENAY DAVID				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COURTENAY VIRGINIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COYLE THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COYLE WANDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG BARKER PAULA 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG BARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG PATRICIA				BARRY CREGG		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CROWLEY JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CROWLEY MARY LOU						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CULLINAN HARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CUMMINGS BONJORNO JOAN				ANTHONY BONJORNO		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CURRIER ANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CURRIER CLIFFORD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		D'ADDARIO BARBARA A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		D'ADDARIO FRANK G						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAIGLE DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		DAIGLE MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAIGLE RONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAUPHINAIS DORIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAUPHINAIS GERARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVENPORT DREW						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVENPORT ERICA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVIS CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVIS JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		DAVIS JEFFREY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAWSON ALBERT JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAWSON PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEAN DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEAN HENRY J		773				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DECELLE ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELEHANTY LOUISE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELISLE MARLENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELISLE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELUCIA MARTHA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEMERS PENELOPE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DENUFRIO VINCENT C						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		DERY ROGER				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DESJARDINS JOYCE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DESLAURIERS MARGARET				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESPIRITO DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESPIRITO RUTH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESROSIERS WILLIAM G				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DINOPOULOS GREGORY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DINOPOULOS KAREN l				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DION CHERYL						4067155		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET				DION PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO JEANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOE DONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOE MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOHERTY LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		DONAHUE PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DONNELLY JOAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOUCETTE DENNIS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOWNING KATHLEEN M		628				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOWNING WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DROUIN NANCY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DROUIN ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DUBOIS WILLIAM H						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL 		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUGAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUGAN LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUMONT ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DUTNEY DENNIS W				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		EDWARDS GLEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ENIS JUDITH A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ENIS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARINO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARINO MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FASTH NORMAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FENNESSEY ANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FENNESSEY GERALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		FERCHAK BARBARA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FERRONETTI DOUGLAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FINNEGAN CLAIRE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FINNEGAN LEONARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		FITZGERALD RENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FRANGIAMORE WILLIAM				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FRECHETTE LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FYRER DENISE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

				SCHOOL		FYRER GEORGE 				DENISE FYRER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNE JOANN F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNE VICTOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNON JAMES C						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNON SHEILA M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER NEIL				LINDA GALLAGHER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		GALLE LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		GARLAND DOROTHY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GARVEY KATHARINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GAUDETTE LEO				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER LORRAINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GIROUX DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GIROUX ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GOLEC HENRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GOSSELIN MARC J						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRAHAM ANDREW						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GRAHAM KATHLEEN M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET		SCHOOL		GRAHAM SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRANDE ANDREA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRANDE LEON				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GREENE JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GREENE PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUNTHER ERNEST						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUNTHER LOIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUZIEJKA DONNA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HALEY OLIVE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL ARLENE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL JAMES L 				DIANE MCCARTHY-HALL		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL MERIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL RUTH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL WILFRED				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALLORAN LIANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAMEL GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAMEL ISABELLE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON CLARE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON DOUGLAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAPENNY C. GERALDINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARDY WILMA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARMON-EDWARDS M ANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARRINGTON PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARVEY DAVID				MADELINE LAMARRE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HEBERT JOYCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HEIGHINGTON ALAN		2609				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET				HEIGHINGTON ELAINE M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HOFFMAN JAYNE				SCOTT HOFFMAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HOLMES DEBORAH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HOUSTON DONNA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUGHES KENNETH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUGHES MARYANN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HURLEY CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HURLEY DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUTCHINS GALE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		IANNUZZO DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		IANNUZZO RUSSELL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JACKSON DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JACKSON KENNETH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JACOBS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JACOBS STANLEY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JOHNSON MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JOHNSON MELVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES RAYMOND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JUBINVILLE DAWN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JUBINVILLE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KANE DENNIS				CAROL KANE 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL 		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KAYE DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLEHER KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLEHER THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLY MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY DENIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY EDWARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		KIZNER SHARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KLIMCZAK JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		KNOWLTON ELVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KONDRA JOHN 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KONIOWKA DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KOSTOULAKOS JUDITH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KOZLOWSKI DIANE				NORMAN KOZLOWSKI		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KOZLOWSKI NORMAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE KATHARINE 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRECQUE CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRECQUE KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACH JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACH SYLVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACROIX AGNES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACROIX JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		LAFOND JOSETTE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAFONTAINE LEO						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LALIME JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LALIME RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMARRE MADELEINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOND KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOND MARK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOTHE JOANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET		SCHOOL		LANGILL JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LANGILL LIANNE				JAMES LANGILL		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LANTEIGNE DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LANTEIGNE DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAPIANA JOSEPH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAPLANTE JOSEPH R						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAREAU HELEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LATHAM FREDERICK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LATHAM KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAUER JOY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAUER WILLIAM				JOY LAUER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECCESE ROBERTA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECESSE CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECESSE JUDY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECOURT ANN M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECOURT MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		LEVASSEUR DAVID				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIAKOS EFFEGENI				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIE LIKAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIE WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LLOYD ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LLOYD VIRGINIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LUSSIER EMMA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LUSSIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYON BARBARA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYONS BARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYONS SUZANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		MACHADO EILEEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MACLEAN JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAGUIRE ANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAGUIRE MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		MAHONEY MARTHA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAJEWSKI DIANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAJEWSKI FRANK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MALLORY ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MALLORY ROBIN S						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MANNINO MATTHEW				DENISE SULLIVAN 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION DEBRA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION RAYMOND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION RICHARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTEL DOROTHY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTIN DOLORES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN MARC				KRISTINE MARTIN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTINO CHRISTINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON CAROLYN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON MARTIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MATTE THEODORE				KELLIE MATTE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MATTHEWS MARY LEE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCARTHY MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCLURE DIANE L						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCLURE WILLIAM				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCDERMOTT SHEILA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGAHAN MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCGRAIL JOHN F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRE ALLAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRE MARYLOU						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRK KATHRYN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCKENNEY MAURA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCNAMARA ELAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCNIFF THOMAS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MERCIER PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MERCIER SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		METROS JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		METROS PHYLLIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MICHAUD JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MICHAUD MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MILLS JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MILLS KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MINIHAN ELLEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MOGE KENNETH B				SHARON P MOGE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONAHAN SHERYL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONAHAN THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONROE LINDA		2858		 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL-PERRY DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL DANA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL SHEILA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MOSTONE REGINA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MULLEN MARIE H				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MULLIN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MURNINGHAM PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MURPHY RONALD (SPOUSE)						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NAWN THEODORE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NEWTON ANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NEWTON ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NICOLORO KAREN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NICOLORO ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NINTEAU JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NINTEAU SHERYLL A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOEL ALINE P						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		NOEL PETER				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOEL ROBERT L						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		NOEL SUZANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOONAN JOANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOONAN ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OBANDO LUCINIO				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		O'LEARY PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ONEILL DANIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ONEILL SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OST JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OST KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OTREMBA ROBERTA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PACHECO GEORGE JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PACHECO LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		PAGONES JESSIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PANAGIOTOPOULOS LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PANAS LOUIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PANAS SALLY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PAPPASTERGION JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		PAQUET SOLANGE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUETTE NOELLA L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUIN JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUIN JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARKER JOHN D						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARKER MARIANNE B						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARTHUM SANDRA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PEDRO JODY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PEDRO MARGARET						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PELLETIER GERARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PELLETIER LOREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PERRY GLEN				DEBORAH MORRILL-PERRY		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PHELAN GLENDYS				WILLIAM PHELAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PHELAN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PIENDAK DENNIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PIENDAK SHARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL EDWARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL NANCY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		POIRIER CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		POIRIER PENELOPE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		POMERLEAU LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		POMERLEAU ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRATT ANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRATT RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PROULX JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PROULX LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PROVENCHER MARILYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PROVENCHER RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRZYBYLA JOSEPH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRZYBYLA THERESE R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PURDIS CYNTHIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUARTARONE JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUARTARONE MARILYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUINN JOHN  						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUINN KATHERINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RALLS MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RALLS SHIRLEY L		79		 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RANCOURT MICHELLE				RICHARD RANCOURT		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RANCOURT RICHARD				MICHELLE RANCOURT		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		REIDY EDWARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		REYNOLDS LEAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		REYNOLDS JAY		783				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RICHARDSON BRENDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RICHARDSON KEVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS JUDITH M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS MARSHALL JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS THERESA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROMANOWSKY JANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROMANOWSKY ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RONSIVALLI JACQUELINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RONSIVALLI JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROSE MILDRED				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROWE KEVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROWE LORENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RUDOLPH ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SALEM MARK				SHEILA MCDERMOTT 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SCHIRIPO JR. JOSEPH A				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SCHWARZ SUSAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SEAMANS PAUL E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SERINO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SERINO TRUDYE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHADAN CHARLES				JOYCE SHADAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHADAN JOYCE				CHARLES SHADAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHAGOURY DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHAGOURY JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		SHAW FAITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		SHAW WARREN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEEHAN JOSEPH				LORRIANE SHEEHAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHEEHAN JULIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEEHAN LORRAINE R 		2610		JOSEPH SHEEHAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SIMARD JANET						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SINTROS OLIVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SINTROS SPIROS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SKOULAS OLIVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SMITH ANN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		SPAULDING CAROL E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ST.ARNAUD ESTELLE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ST.ARNAUD PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		STARK MARSHA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		STARK PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SWERCHESKY DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SWERCHESKY THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SZAFRAN ELEANOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SZAFRAN JOSEPH JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TALBOT PAULINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TAMANAKIS MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THEALL CARLENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THEALL THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THIVIERGE GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THIVIERGE LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TOBIN ELIZABETH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TOWLE CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TREPAS CONSTANCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TROUVILLE LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSIOULIS CONSTANTINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSIOULIS ELIZABETH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSOUPRAKAKIS DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSOUPRAKAKIS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TURCOTTE ROLAND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TURNBOW SHELLEY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		VEINO LAWRENCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VACHON DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VACHON PAUL R		50497		DEBRA L VACHON		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VIVENZIO JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VIVENZIO RAYMOND						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		VIVIER AGNES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VOYER CHARLENE D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WAGNER LEONARD D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WARE ELIZABETH M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WATKINS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WATKINS WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WHELTON GEORGIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WHITING CAROL M		197		DAVID R WHITING		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		WINKOWSKI ANNMARIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WOJTAS KENNETH						502363238		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WRIGHT CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WRIGHT JAMES JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		YOUNG ROBERT W						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

						ZABBO-GREENWOOD KATHERINE				DAVID GREENWOOD		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZUKOWSKI DANIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZUKOWSKI MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEEGAN CHARLES						4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		SCHOOL		DEEGAN KAREN						4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		SUR		SCHOOL		MISCIA DAVID				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		SUR		SCHOOL		PETTINATI CHARLOTTE E				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		TOWN		DION RICHARD				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		SCHOOL		ROWE JAMES				 		502363127-65 L1		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		DOYLE STEPHEN						502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		TOWN		GAGNON CECILE				 		502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		SCHOOL		MAKOS LINDA						502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		SCHOOL		SAUNDERS MARTHA J				 		502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		TOWN		JOHANSEN MARY						4067159		$   325.68		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$254.03		$71.65		$24.43		$350.11		$273.08		$77.02

		RET		SCHOOL		MURPHY HELEN				 		502363272		$   200.22		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$156.17		$44.05		$15.02		$215.24		$167.88		$47.35

																				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

										Total Medicare Cost Increase FY2024				$214,929.08						$167,610.12		$47,318.96		$16,119.68		$231,048.76		$180,180.87		$50,867.89



										Total Cost Insurance Monthly				$1,194,721.72						$907,039.57		$287,682.15		$111,649.46		$1,306,371.18		$991,704.70		$314,666.49



										Total Cost Insurance Annual				$14,336,660.64						$10,884,474.78		$3,452,185.86		$1,339,793.56		$15,676,454.20		$11,900,456.34		$3,775,997.86



										New Hires																		$275,000.00



										Estimated Payouts Non Insurance																		$75,000.00



										Total Insurance																		$12,250,456.34







Dental Insurance

		Last Name		First Name		Department		Division		Status		Rate

		RETIREES - IND

		Ace		Clee A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Aggott		Joan L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Andrews		Gail R		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Angluin Sr.		James J		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Annunziato		Diane		Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Apostolas		Nancy		Retired		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Arseneaux		Jacqueline  		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Arseneaux		John M		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Baker		Robert D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Barry		Janet L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bence		Catherine L		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Berard 		Philip R		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bergeron		Patricia A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bernard		Benjamin W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Brian F		Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Lorraine R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Blair		Ruth A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bogochow		Helen J		Surv. Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Boissonneault		Henry		Retired - DPW		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Boisvert Jr		Roger		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bosan 		Katherine L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Boucher		Mary E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bubar		Francis		Retired - School		School		Sur. Spouse		$36.47

		Burkett		Theodore		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Burns		Noreen E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Burzalow		Charles M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cafeteiro		Jean A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cahill		Michael J		Public Works		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Canavan		Virginia M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cashin		Paula A		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Charbonneau		Jill		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Chenelle		Diane M		Retired - School 		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Chenevert		Barbara H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cieslik		Rachel A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cimon		Roger (Nancy)		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clark		Gayle J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clarke 		Laurel J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clarke 		Thomas F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clason		Cynthia E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cloutier		Suzanne H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Connors		Rosemary D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Corcoran		Paula A		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Cosgrove		Karen A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Courtenay		David M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Cullinan		Harry		Retired - Building Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Cummings		Cheryl A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Daigle		Diane C		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Davis		Jeffrey		Retired - surv spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DeCelle Jr.		Robert H		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Delehanty		Louise A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DeLucia		Martha M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Demers		Penelope A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Deneu		Francis A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Dery		Roger A		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		DesLauriers		Margaret A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Deveau		Denise M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dezan		Elizabeth		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Dinopoulos		Gregory		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dinopoulos		Karen		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dion		Richard		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DiRocco jr.		Dominic M		Retired - Public Works		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Doherty		Linda D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Donahue		Patricia 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Doucette		Dennis G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Doyle		Stephen 		Retired - Town		Town		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Edwards		Glen A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Enis		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fasth		Norman S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Ferchak		Barbara J		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Finnegan		Claire A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fisher		Susan N		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Fitzgerald		Rene		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Frangiamore		William J		Retired- School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Frechette		Lorraine M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fyrer		Denise T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Gallagher		Sandra A		Retired - school		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Garland 		Dorothy E		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Garland		Wayne L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gaudette		Leo T		Retired - Fire Chief		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gauthier		Carol A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Golec		Henry E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Gorby		Eric L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Grande		Andrea E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Grande		Leon E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Greene		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Guziejka		Donna M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hall		Arlene B		Surviving Spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hall 		Wilfred J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hamilton		Clare C		Retired - Council On Aging		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hapenny		C. Geraldine		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Harmon-Edwards		Anne		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Harrington		Patricia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hebert		Joyce A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Holmes		Deborah A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Houston		Donna L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hughes		Kenneth E		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hughes		Mary Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hurley		Elaine		Sewer Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hutchins		Gale		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Jones		Raymond T		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kaye		Diane		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Kelly		Mary I		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Kizner		Sharon J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Klimczak		Janice		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Knowlton		Elvia D		Surviving Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kohanski Jr.		Robert W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kondra		John		Retired - DPW		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kostoulakos		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lach		Sylvi Gail		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lafond		Josette S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lafontaine		Leo D		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Lamontagne		Gisele		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lamothe		Joanne P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lapiana		Joseph J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lareau		Helen R		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Leccese		Roberta M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Liakos		Effegenia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lie		Likam		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lyon		Barbara A		Town Clerk Office		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		MacLean		Janice M		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Mahoney		Martha W		Surviving Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Makos		Linda C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Debra L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Raymond M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Richard M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Martel		Doherty H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Martin		Dolores		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Mason		Carolyn F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McCarthy		Mary Ellen		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGahan		Maureen H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGrath		Cathy J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGuirk		Kathryn M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McKenney		Maura S		Retired- School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McMahon		Leo F		Retired - Fire		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Michaud		Janice C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Michaud		Michael T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Minihan		Ellen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Monroe		Linda A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrill		Dana R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Morrill		Sheila A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Mostone		Regina		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Mullin 		Kevin P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Noel Jr.		Peter E		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Noel		Suzanne		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		O'Leary		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Obando		Lucinio A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Otremba		Roberta A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pagones		Jessie B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Panagiotopoulos		Linda M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Parthum		Sandra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pettinati		Charlotte		Surv. Spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Edward		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Mary		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Nancy		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Przybyla		Joseph A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Przybyla		Therese R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Purdis		Cynthia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Ralls		Michael W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Ralls		Shirley L		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Reidy		Edward J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Renaud		Lisa R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Riopelle		Mary Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Roark		Kathleen M		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Rogers		Judith M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Rose (Silvaria)		Mildred H		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Saunders		Martha J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Schiripo Jr.		Joseph A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Schwarz		Susan A		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Seamans		Paul E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sheehan		Julie S		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Shepherd		Lynne E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sims		Donald A		Retired - school		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Smith		Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Souza		Barbara A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Spaulding		Carol		Surv Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Stark		Marsha R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sullivan		Denise L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tamanakis		Mary		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tobin		Elizabeth A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tocci		Elizabeth  		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Towle		Carol C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Trepas		Constance A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tully		Sharon E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Turcotte		Roland R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Vandette		Diane R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Veino		Lawrence		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Vivier		Agnes		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Voyer		Charlene D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Wagner		Leonard D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Ware		Elizabeth M		Planner		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Whelton		Georgia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Winkowski		Annmarie		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		RETIREES - FAM

		Akins		Melissa B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Allen		William C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Allison		Andrea L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Anctil		Susan J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Araskiewicz		Stephen A		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Archinski		Anthony L		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Asquith		Helen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bailey		William E		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Banacos		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Barclay		Colleen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Baribeault		Donna A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Barker		Thomas A		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Barton		Deborah A		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Bason		Joan		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Baxter		Phyllis E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Beaulieu 		Cynthia J		School Dept- Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Berard 		Paul R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bergeron		Richard E		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Berube		Penelope A		Library		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Betts		Susan J		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Biedron		Margaret A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Billington		Deborah A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bomil		Thomas F		Retired - Board Of Health		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Bonjorno		Anthony T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Breton		Michael		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Brissette		Roger N		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Brisson		Sheila M		Retired - Teacher		school		Retiree		$106.01

		Burgess		Michael R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Burns		Elinor		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Buxton		Michael R		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Caples		Theresa M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Carano		Barbara A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cerretti		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cauldwell		Andrea H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Chaput		Stephen D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chartier		Anita L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Chouinard-Lessard		Lisa		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Chuckran		Alan P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Colantonio		Rita 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Collupy		Everett D		Electric Inspector		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Compagnone		William R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Conole		Clement J		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Cormick		Catherine M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Corrigan		Sandra		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cote		Raymond A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cregg		Barry		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Crowley		Mary Lou		Retired - Building Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Currier		Anna S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Daddario		Frank G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dauphinais		Gerald R		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Davenport		Erica R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Davis		Carol R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dawson		Patricia C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dean		Henry J		School Dept - Admin		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Deegan		Karen L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Delisle		Marlene J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Demers		Deborah A		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Demers		Romeo D		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Denommee		Paul M		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		DeNufrio		Vincent C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dery		Authur		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		DesJardins		Joyce A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Despirito		David D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Desrosiers 		Mona T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Doe		Donald E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Donnelly		Joan A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Donovan		David A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Downing		Kathleen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Drouin		Nancy A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dugan		Linda M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Engler		Eric 		Surv. Spouse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Fahey		Laurie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farino		Anthony J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Faro		Florence A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Fennessey		Anne M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ferronetti		Robyn J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fleury		Michael D		Retired - Police  		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Foley		Kevin G		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Gagnon		Sheila M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Gauthier		Kathleen C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		George		Justin		Retired - 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Getman 		John L		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Gosselin Sr		Marc J		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Graham		Andrew G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Greco-Bishop		Nancy L		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Greenwood		David L		Retired - Fire		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Greenwood		Tracey L		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Grimes		Timothy D		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Gunther III		Ernest H		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Meriel F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Roger O		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Ruth E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hamel		Isabelle		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hamel 		Mark J		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamilton 		Mary B		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Healey		Kevin J		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Heighington		Elaine M		School Dept - Nurse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hoffman		Jayne M		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$106.01

		Huard		Denise J		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hurley		Charles		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Iannuzzo		Debra Joy		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jackson		Debra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jacobs		Stanley L		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Jakuttis Jr		Joseph A		Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Johnson		Maureen		Retired-School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jones		Mary C		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Kane		Carol A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kelleher		Thomas P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kennedy		Helen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kennedy		Susan  		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kenyon Sr		Michael J		Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Koniowka		Deborah A		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kozlowski		Norman J		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Labranche		Katharine A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		LaBrecque		Kathleen A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lacroix		John D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lalime		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lamond		Kathleen C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Langill		James J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lanteigne		David B		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Lanza Welch		Nancy A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Latham		Frederick C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lauer		Joy E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lecesse		Judy Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		LeCourt		Ann M		School Dept - Nurse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lloyd		Virginia  		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lyons		Barry T		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		MacLean		Douglas J		Retired Public Works		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Maguire		Michael		Retired		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Majewski		Diann A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mallory		Robin S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Martin		David A		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Martin		Marc R		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Mason		Kathleen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McCabe Murphy		Paula A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McCarthy-Hall		Diane C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McClure		Diane L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McDermott		Sheila A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McGrail		John F		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		McGurrin		Sandra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McLean		Suzanne 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McMeniman		Scott R		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		McNamara		Elaine L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mercier		Susan M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Metros		John G		Retired - Cemetery Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Moge		Kenneth B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Monahan		Thomas		School Dept - 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Moore		David M		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Morowski		Mark C		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Morrill-Perry		Deborah M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mullin		William S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Murach		Dorothy M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Nawn		Gail M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Newton		Ann B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Nicoloro		Karen L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ninteau		Sheryll A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Noel		Aline P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Noonan		Joanne M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		O'Neill Jr.		Daniel E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ost		Kathryn E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pacheco		Linda E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Panas 		Louis  		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pappas		Peter L		Retired-Police		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pappastergion		Dayle E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Paquin		John E		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Parker		Marianne		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pelletier		Loreen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Piendak		Dennis E		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Poirier		Penelope 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pomerleau		Linda A		Retired - Sewer		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pratt		Richard		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Provencher		Marilyn L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Quinn		Katherine M		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Rogers		Theresa F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Romanowsky		Jane M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ronsivalli		Jacqueline A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Rowe		Jeffrey M		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Rowe		Kevin M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Roy		Jeanne M		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Salem		Peter   		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Serino		Trudye W		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Shadan		Joyce H		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Shagoury		Diane L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Shaw 		Faith / Warren L		Retired - Selectmen		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Sheehan		Lorraine R		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		St. Arnaud		Estelle		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Swerchesky		Donna M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Szafran		Eleanor M		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Szymanski 		Kathy		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Theall		Carlene L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Thivierge		George E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Tsioulis		Elizabeth H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Tsouprakaki		Paul C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Turnbow		Shelley S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Vachon Sr.		Paul R		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Valdina		Anne Marie		School Dept - cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Walsh		Thomas J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Watkins		Patricia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Whiting		Carol M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wojtas		Kenneth J		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Wright		Carol E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Young		Robert		Retired - School 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Zanelotti		Jeffrey D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Zarella		Therese H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ziemba		Gary E		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01



		SCHOOL INDIVIDUAL

		Adamczyk		Chad P		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Allard		Sarah A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Madison		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Paige		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Ruth P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Amaral-Silva		Jeanne M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Anderson		Brooke		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Angel		Halley		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Arena		Danielle		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Baker		Lisa S		School Dept - Nurse		School		Active		$36.47

		Barou		Maria		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Barrett		Scott 		Schoold Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Berard		Laurie G		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Lindsey		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Bielawski		Ashley		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Blair		Katelyn		School Dept - Security Monitor		School		Active		$36.47

		Boaen		Kerry M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Botelho		Nicholas A		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$36.47

		Boucher		Barbara A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Boumil		Peter S		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Bourque		Natalie		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Bowden-Gurley		Karen		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Brady		Kimberly L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Buchner		Daniel		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Budzynski		Linda 		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Burns		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Capone		Melanie		School Dept - Payroll 		School		Active		$36.47

		Champoux		Steven		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Clancy		Patrick		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Conklin		Katie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Consentino		Adam		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Convery		Lauren C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Couillard		Gloria		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Courtmanche		Deborah A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Courtmanche		Keith R		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Craffey (Briere)		Emily		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Crowley		Ryan		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Cunningham Langevin		Nathan		School Dept- 		School		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Cynthia L		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Sabrina L		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		D'Entremont		Jared		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Daniels		Jacob		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Davis		Alyssa 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Davis		Sara		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Decatur		Meghan		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		DeCorpo		Sarah K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Dellarciprete		Cailin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Difonte		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Dixon		Kerri		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Dowling		Alexis		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Ekbatani		Farrah K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Ferdinando		Kelsey L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Foley		Delia		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Fortunata		Victoria (Tyler)		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Frechette		Jean 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Frost		Emily 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Gallagher		Kevin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Garabedian		Bria		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Giglio		Gianna		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Greenwood		Beth		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$36.47

		Guimond		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hand		Caleb J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hayhurst (Ross)		Lauren		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hefele (Richardson)		Rebecca D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Higson		Lindsay		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hoag		Sophie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Horton		Charlean A		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		Hutchinson		Cherie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Jarek		Laurie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Joslin		Margaret C		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Kaltsas		Irene		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Killgren		Wendy		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Krawczyk		Sharon A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lambert		Laurence		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Lanier		Donna M		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Lavery		Judy Ann		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Leduc		Adam		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Lessard		Lissa		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Lynch		Jennifer M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Lysen		Maria D		School Dept - Vice Prin.		School		Active		$36.47

		Mackenzie		Debra A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		MacNeil		Kyle		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Maille		Patricia 		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Marion		Bryan J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Antonio J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Kasey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Matte (St. Onge)		Lisa 		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Matthews		Robert		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Mayor		Shealagh		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Mazzotta (Maia)		Alyssa R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McElhinney		Michael		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McGhee		Michael D		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		McGrath (Liakas)		Nancy		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McGuinness		Maria A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McMahon		Kathleen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Medina		Robin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Molloy		Robert E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrison		Jeffrey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrow		Alex		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Murphy		Louise Y		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Nelson		Samantha		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Nesbitt		Barbara R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Nowell		Nichole		School Dept - Support		School		Active		$36.47

		O'Neil		Katherine E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Ouellette		Yvonne M		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Palmisano		Christine		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Pandolph		Adam		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Parent		David M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Parsons		Heather		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$36.47

		Pepin		Michaela		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Picanso		Kerri A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Plunkett		Shana		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Provencher		Megan		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Ramalho Jr		Joseph		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Riggs		Olivia		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Ruffin		Hakeem		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Schwing		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Seamans		Debra S		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Shelton		Taylor		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Sherburne 		Ryan		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Sigman		Sarah		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Silvar		Mark P		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$36.47

		Snively		Lauren		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Stone		Katelyn		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Swartz		Kristen E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Szettella		Ruth N		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Taber		Erik		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Tanguay		Kathleen E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Thomas		Matthew		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Toomey		Kim		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Torres		Ricardo		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Toupin		Denise S		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Troche		Melissa		School Dep - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Velella 		Sara		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Viens		Francis M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Vourtsas		Joanna		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Wallack 		Samantha		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Washburn		Sandra		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Wholey		Sharon M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Williams		Kasey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Wise		Kevin M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Wood		Hayley		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Wright		Elizabeth A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Zelenka		Abby K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Zulma-Lambert		Blanca		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Zwicker		Nicole M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		SCHOOL FAMILY

		Adamczyk		Joseph m		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Akashian		Lauren M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Albert		Kelly A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Andrews		Michael D		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Archambault		Laurie		School Dept- Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Archibold		Christa		School Dept - Instructional Coach		School		Active		$106.01

		Ashworth 		Jeffrey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Baker		Marney		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Bamford		Jillian M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Barnett		Kimberly		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Barrett		Paula		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Baviello		Jennifer F		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Blanchet		Trevor J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bolduc		Andrew T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bonenfant (Joyce)		Lindsey M		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Borden		Katrin A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Borges		Ashley M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bowie		Mary H		School Dept - Technology Assistant		School		Active		$106.01

		Brouillette		Lisa A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Brown (Greenstein)		Julie-Marie		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$106.01

		Bryan (Messer)		Sandra A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bullard		Jennifer L		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Butler		Jill S		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Butzen		Dennis		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Canfield		Cynthia M		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Carney		Mary M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Caron (Sargent)		Lindsey J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Catalano		Ashley N		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cipolla		Anthony		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Clancy (Gallant)		Charleen		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Colfer		Kathleen		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Collins		Margaret		School Dept-		School		Active		$106.01

		Conway		Claudia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cooke		Michelle Lee		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Corbett		Cheryl A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cronin		Kelly J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cunha		Antonio M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Cunningham		Corrine E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cutrumbes		Kerry M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cruz		Mackenzie		School Dept		School		Active

		D'Amato		Danielle C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Dauteuil		Carrie A		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Decker		Christina		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		DelSolia		Deborah		School Dept - BCBA		School		Active		$106.01

		Desmond		William J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		DeStefano		Andrea F		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Donnelly		Charlene D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Doughty		Kathy A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Doyle		Kristine P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Duarte		Brenda		School Dept -		School		Active		$106.01

		Duhamel		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Durkin		Meghan K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Emerick (Savard)		Deniene M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Emerson		Tiffany J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fahey		Mary T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farnham D'Agostino		Susan		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farren		John P		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Fazio		Kathryn 		School Dept -		School		Active		$106.01

		Fields		Krissandra		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Fortier		Karen K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fowler (Arakelian)		Jennifer N		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fraser		Kathleen A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Furtado		Mary Ellen		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Ganley Jr		Paul K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Garneau		Johanna M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Georgopoulos		Anthony W		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Gilliland		Jessica		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Godin		Christina		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Greenberg		Ada		School Dept - Vice Principal		School		Active		$106.01

		Greenlaw		Dawn M		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Guange		Anthony		School Dept - IT		School		Active		$106.01

		Guerriero		James		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Hall		Kris M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Haslam		Jacqueline		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Hayes Frohock		Kristine P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Hewitt		Cameron		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Honan		Amanda		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Houston		Jason S		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Irving		Jean M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Janusz		Lauren 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Jeski		Geraldine E		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Johnston		Melissa D		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Jones		Julie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Joniec 		Stephanie		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kantargis		Nicholas 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Keefe		Denise M		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$106.01

		Keefe		Sheilagh M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Keohane		Elizabeth		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kilfoyle		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		King		Christopher T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kinley		Lyndsey D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kleczkowski		Denise M		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Knight		Julie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Koufos		Mindy		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Kromer		Geoffrey		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Kusa		Betsy		School Dept - Nurse		School		Active		$106.01

		Labonte		Paula A		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Labranche		Kimberly A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lambert		Linda M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Lavoie (Moro)		Elizabeth M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lavoie		Jessica		School Dept - Admi		School		Active		$106.01

		Lawrence		Kimberly A		School Dept - Director of student services		School		Active		$106.01

		Leblanc		Stephen J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Lesage		Kristen I		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		L'Heureux		Rayann R		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$106.01

		Lord		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lussier		Deborah		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lynch		Soraya		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Lyons		Heather L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		MacDonald		Kathleen		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Makiej		Stacey		School Dept - Speech		School		Active		$106.01

		Malvarosa		Deborah		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Manley		Richard J		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$106.01

		Manus		Martine		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McCloskey		Elizabeth		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McGrath		Sharon L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McHugh		Linda D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McManus		Ellen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mercurio		Karen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Merrill		Donna		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Mezzoni		Alicia		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mikutel		Sharon B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Miller		Dean		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$106.01

		Mitrano 		Allyssa		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Moloney		Kathi		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$106.01

		Mone		Charles E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Monty		Tammy L		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Mulenga		Kellyann A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mullins		Ashley L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Murphy		Kimberly		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Mutnansky		Jessica A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Nault		Susan M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Nelson		Jill M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Osgood		Allison 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ouellet		Jason W		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Panniello		Kristine L		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Paquette		Michael R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Peaslee		Jennifer L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pecora(Cassidy)		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pelham		Sheryl J		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Perrotta		Bernadine		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Petzold-Eley		Brenda L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pimentel		Thomas P		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$106.01

		Pinto (Lord)		Emily M		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$106.01

		Poitras		Monica		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Porcello		Denise		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ramos 		Jorge		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Rawding		Susan		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Reagan		Johanna F		Retired -School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Recchia		Francesco		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ricci Bessler		Louise		School Dept - Para		school		Active		$106.01

		Richall (Ahern)		Emily		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Richard		Justin R		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Riordan		Maureen V		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Roberson 		Erin P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Roberts		Arlene L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rodrigues 		Farleyd		School Dept - Para  		School		Active		$106.01

		Rogers		Breanna J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rooney		Cheryl		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ross		Lisa M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rossi		Cara		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ruel		Rebecca J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ryback		Kassandra		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Santarpio		Melissa M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Santee		Mark S		School Dept - Substitute		School		Active		$106.01

		Santiago (Olivo)		Yacinda		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Scott		Andrea L		school Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Shepherd		Kimberly I		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Silva		Kelly B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Skelton		Guy		School Dpet - Nurse		School		Active		$106.01

		Smith		Danielle M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Smith		Laura L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Snowdon		Jeanette C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Soukaras		Kellie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Steeger		Kristin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Stone		Steven		School Dept - Superintendent		School		Active		$106.01

		Surrette (Resendes)		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Tessier		Caitlyn		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Thumith		Kerri		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Verville		Monique M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wagner		Michelle D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wahl		Katelyn A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		West		Stacy		School Dept - Teacher		school		Active		$106.01

		Woods		Timothy C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01



		TOWN INDIVIDUAL

		Arseneaux		Jessica		Recreation		Town		Active		$36.47

		Bartlett		Peter J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Bergeron		Joseph		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Boissonneault		Jayne		Town Clerk		Town		Active		$36.47

		Brouillette		Gage		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Cahill		Lori Ann		Recreation		Town		Active		$36.47

		Carignan		Theresa G		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Coalter		Christopher R		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Curley		Kara J		Nurse		Town		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Andrew		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Douglas		Donna M		Public Works Clerk		Town		Active		$36.47

		Duarte		Audrey R		Library		Town		Active		$36.47

		Enos		Marylee C		Board of Health		Town		Active		$36.47

		Enos		Stephen P		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		El (Fast)		Rachael		Clerks Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Foley		Thomas D		Public Works Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Gagnon		Brian T		Fire Department 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Garofalo		Victor		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Geoffroy		Connor R		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Golden		Karen A		Assessors Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Graham		Kathleen M		Town Clerk		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gys		Andrew C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Hardy		Susan E		Town Clerk Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Hoban		Jeffery J		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Jaiteh		Mohamadou		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Johnson		Lillian E		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kaelblein		Noelle		Council on Aging		Town		Active		$36.47

		Kulis		Jeremy		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lajoie		Sean		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lamontagne		Brian		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Larmand		Alexander 		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Levesque		Aimee		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Ludwig		Robert M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lundberg		Robert		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Mahoney		Brendan		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Jacbob		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McAnespie		Owen		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McCarthy		Brian P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McCarthy		Dylan		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McHugh		Jessica		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Mellonakos		Demetri C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Naylor		Madison		IT Dept 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Nyoro		Daniel M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Papafagos		Andreas		Police Dept.		Town		Active		$36.47

		Poitras		Andrew		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Powers		Daniel		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Quinn		John M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Rocha		Tyler M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Rozzi Jr		Philip J		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Ryan		Johnathan		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Simao		Apolinario		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Smith		Kaitlin M		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$36.47

		Smith		Roland		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Steere		Kevin		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Surprenant		Maryruth		Retired - Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Talbot		Ryan		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Thibodeau		Sean 		Library		Town		Active		$36.47

		Tibbetts		William 		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Yau		Karl		Building Matenance		Town		Active		$36.47

		Zanni		Dominique		Library		Town		Active		$36.47



		TOWN FAMILY

		Alexander		Cynthia A		Recreation		Town		Active		$106.01

		Allard		Todd C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Antifonario		Ashley		Assessors Office		Town		Active		$106.01

		Armstrong		Mark J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ayotte		Thomas J		Town Maintenace		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bewig		Crystal A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bourassa		Denis		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Brady		Lou Anne		Council of Aging		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bushnell 		Kerrie A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Buxton (Dellolio)		Julie		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Byam		Gregg T		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Byron		Richard M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Caron		Leo A		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Carroca		Jonathan A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Carter		Nehemiah		Fire Dept		Town		Active

		Chafe		Megan  		School Dept - LPN		School		Active		$106.01

		Chandonnet		Matthew		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Charette		Ryan 		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chartrand 		David J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chestnut 		Donald		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		Coleman		Zachariah L		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Colon		Antonio		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cook		Aaron N		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cotnoir		John R		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cox		Joseph C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cunha		Michael K		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dailey Jr		Joseph A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Descheneaux		Ryan J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dion 		Peter L		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dubois		William H		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Enos		Shawn M		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Farley		Megan E		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Feeney		Justin S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Flynn III		Lawrence J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Garside		Walter		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		George		Jason F		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Gerrish		Alex O		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Gibson		Tyler J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamelin		Donna   		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamilton		Carole A		Library 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hoover		Marguerite Y		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Howard		Joel A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ivos		Maria		Building		Town		Active		$106.01

		Johnson		Steven R		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Joyce		Thomas P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Kalivas		Christopher		Building Maintenance		Town		Active		$106.01

		Lanteigne		Brian D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Lasorsa		Debra E		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leary		Sean 		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leavitt		Christopher S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		LeBlanc		Warren		Building Dept - Plumbing		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leclerc		Stepahanie		COA 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Mackey		Thomas J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Maddox-Faria		Wren M		Retired - Police		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Malandrino		Jake C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Manugian		Alison S		Com. Dev. Planner		Town		Active		$106.01

		Martin		Kevin E		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Martin		Paul D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Maxim		Kyle		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		McKenzie		Sean L		School Dept - Custodian 		Town		Active		$106.01

		McLaughlin		Daniel J		Building Inspector		Town		Active		$106.01

		McMeniman		Kenneth L		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Merrill		Colleen  		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Muir		Christine		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Mullen		Stephen P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ngenth		Tony		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Noel		Kerry Lee A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		O'Connor		Barbara		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Odonnell		Shane R		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ouellette		David		Board of Health		Town		Active		$106.01

		Palmer		Ann Marie		Council on Aging		Town		Active		$106.01

		Pape		Eric E		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Parra (Landry)		Melissa A		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Patenaude		Edward G		Public Works Director		Town		Active		$106.01

		Patterson		Richard E		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Phelps		Daniel		Economic Develpoment		Town		Active		$106.01

		Powell		Andrew T		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Resto Salgado		Bernardo		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Reynolds		Jay F		Sewer Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rivard (Douk)		Sovanary		DPW-stormwater		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rodrigues		Brian K		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rowe		Shannon R		Selectmen		Town		Active		$106.01

		Russell		Sean		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Saari		Timothy				Town		Active		$106.01

		Salem		Cheryl A		Library 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Sanscartier		Laura		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Santos		Derek M		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Scribner		Paul D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Seamans		Jonathan D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Siegler		Michael L		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Silva		Matthew D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Stamp		Albert S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Stec		Cathrin		Sewer Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Sullivan		Kevin K		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Thomas		Jerome		Veterans 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Vandal 		Ann M		Town Treasurer		Town		Active		$106.01

		Voulgaris		Alexander G		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Vozzella		Sabrina S		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Wagner		Lisa 		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Williams		James A		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Yau		Leslie		Building Maintenance		Town		Active		$106.01

						Total Monthly Cost						$66,247.94



						Total Annual Cost						$   794,975.28



						Town Cost						$   397,487.64



						New Hires						$   12,721.20

						Total						$   410,208.84



						Rate Increase						5%

						Total Dental						$   430,719.28









Town Manager’s Departments
Total Salaries/Expenses

FY2024
 FY2025
No Cuts 

 %
Budget 

 FY2025
Cuts 

 %
Budget 

General Government 5,107,672$    5,211,100$     24.70% 4,940,924$     24.08%

Public Safety 11,087,433 11,416,551 54.12% 11,299,442 55.08%

DPW 2,405,092 2,525,838 11.97% 2,407,266 11.73%

Stormwater 429,579 437,808 2.08% 394,808 1.92%

Library 874,078 917,497 4.35% 885,242 4.31%

Snow & Ice 588,000 588,000 2.79% 588,000 2.87%

Total Salaries 20,491,854$  21,096,794$   20,515,682$   


Estimated Budget Summary

		Town of Dracut -  FY2025 - FY2027 Projected Estimated Budget (Proposing FY25 1.5M Cuts with One-Time Revenues)

		Revenue																																		No Cuts								$1.5M in Cuts

				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg				FY25 
$833K Cuts				FY25 
$1.5M Cuts				FY25
$2.0M Cuts				FY25
$2.6M Cuts				Projected
FY2026				Projected 
FY2027				Projected
FY2026				Projected
FY2027

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792				$   57,867,837				$   1,826,045				3.26%				57,867,837				57,867,837				57,867,837				57,867,837				$   59,764,533				$   61,708,646				$   59,764,533				$   61,708,646

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,144,025				1,922,246				2,144,025				1,922,246

		Local Receipts		8,230,000				8,476,800				246,800				3.00%				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800

		State Aid		32,288,742				32,681,523				392,781				1.22%				32,681,523				32,681,523				32,681,523				32,681,523				33,661,969				34,671,828				33,661,969				34,671,828

		Transfer Enterprise Funds		1,031,000				1,031,000				0				0.00%				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000

		Other Transfers		571,756				601,756				30,000				5.25%				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756

		Free Cash		1,048,200				500,000				(548,200)				-52.30%				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000

		Chapter 90		818,362				818,362				0				0.00%				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362

		Trash Fee																		0				0				0				0												3,000,000				3,000,000

		One Time Revenue & Other Sources																		2,722,000				2,055,000				1,555,000				970,000												1,100,000				1,100,000

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933				$   104,385,845				$   1,575,912				1.53%				$   107,107,845				$   106,440,845				$   105,940,845				$   105,355,845				$   106,998,444				$   109,730,638				$   111,098,444				$   113,830,638



		Expenses



		Town Manager Departments		FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg				FY2025				FY2025				FY2025				FY2025				FY2026				FY2027				FY2026				FY2027

		Salaries		$   15,932,485				$   16,372,211				$   439,727				2.76%				$   16,133,935				$   16,031,705				$   15,938,743				$   15,780,079				$   16,863,378				$   17,369,279				$   16,512,656				$   17,008,036

		Departmental Expenses		4,129,790				4,286,774				156,984				3.80%				4,172,824				4,089,169				4,041,169				3,942,969				4,393,943				4,503,792				4,191,398				4,296,183

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000				475,000				195,000				69.64%				475,000				475,000				475,000				475,000				630,000				645,750				630,000				645,750

		Refuse and Recycling (Solid Waste)		3,185,000				3,573,105				388,105				12.19%				3,573,105				3,478,105				3,478,105				3,478,105				3,858,953				4,167,670				3,756,353				4,056,862

		Stormwater Enterprise Fund		429,579				437,808				8,229				1.92%				404,808				394,808				332,462				332,462				446,564				455,496				402,704				410,759



		Total Town Manager Departments		$   23,956,854				$   25,144,899				$   1,188,045				4.96%				$   24,759,673				$   24,468,787				$   24,265,479				$   24,008,615				$   26,192,839				$   27,141,986				$   25,493,112				$   26,417,589



		School Department

		Dracut School Net School Spending		$   38,926,213				$   39,968,700				$   1,042,487				2.68%				$   39,603,700				$   39,293,700				$   39,068,700				$   38,808,700				$   41,167,761				$   42,402,794				$   40,472,511				$   41,686,686

		Dracut Schools Transportation		2,979,000				3,144,684				165,684				5.56%				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,396,259				3,667,959				3,396,259				3,667,959

		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5,374,000				6,202,240				828,240				15.41%				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,636,397				7,100,945				6,636,397				7,100,945

		Essex Vocational School		17,000				22,000				5,000				29.41%				22,000				22,000				22,000				22,000				23,100				24,255				23,100				24,255

		Total Schools		$   47,296,213				$   49,337,624				$   2,041,411				4.32%				$   48,972,624				$   48,662,624				$   48,437,624				$   48,177,624				$   51,223,517				$   53,195,953				$   50,528,267				$   52,479,845



		Other Expenses & Assessments

		Debt		$   1,369,510				$   1,338,953				$   (30,558)				-2.23%				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585

		Exempt Debt		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,144,025				1,922,246				2,144,025				1,922,246

		Reserve		335,000				335,000				0				0.00%				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000

		Sick Leave Buyback		500,000				500,000				0				0.00%				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000

		State Assessments		4,339,554				4,752,625				413,071				9.52%				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,895,204				5,042,060				4,895,204				5,042,060

		Overlay, Offset and Chapter 90		1,232,121				1,242,845				10,724				0.87%				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845

		Total Other Expenses & Assessments		$   10,556,266				$   10,577,989				$   21,723				0.21%				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,517,659				$   10,442,736				$   10,517,659				$   10,442,736



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare Tax		$   800,000				$   839,644				$   39,644				4.96%				$   830,173				$   825,000				$   825,000				$   820,000				$   881,626				$   925,708				$   866,250				$   909,563

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000				7,689,843				466,843				6.46%				7,689,843				7,689,843				7,689,843				7,689,843				8,228,132				8,804,101				8,228,132				8,804,101

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000				470,800				30,800				7.00%				470,000				465,000				460,000				455,000				503,756				539,019				497,550				532,379

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000				98,880				2,880				3.00%				98,880				98,880				98,880				98,880				103,824				109,015				103,824				109,015

		Health Insurance		11,190,000				12,390,000				1,200,000				10.72%				12,321,806				12,271,320				12,206,133				12,151,541				13,443,150				14,585,818				13,314,382				14,446,105

		Life Insurance		66,000				66,000				0				0.00%				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000

		Dental Insurance		450,000				480,000				30,000				6.67%				475,000				470,000				468,000				465,000				489,600				499,392				479,400				488,988

		Liability Insurance		735,000				845,250				110,250				15.00%				845,250				845,250				845,250				845,250				929,775				1,022,753				929,775				1,022,753

		Total Insurance & Benefits		$   21,000,000				$   22,880,417				$   1,880,417				8.95%				$   22,796,952				$   22,731,293				$   22,659,106				$   22,591,514				$   24,645,863				$   26,551,805				$   24,485,313				$   26,378,903



		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929				$   5,131,596				4.99%				$   107,107,238				$   106,440,693				$   105,940,198				$   105,355,743				$   112,579,877				$   117,332,480				$   111,024,351				$   115,719,073



		Excess / Deficit		$   600				$   (3,555,084)												$   607				$   151				$   646				$   102				$   (5,581,433)				$   (7,601,842)				$   74,094				$   (1,888,435)





		FY2025 Projected Estimated Budget (Breakdown School/Town)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg

		Town Budgets

		Expenditures

		Salaries		15,932,485				16,372,211				439,727				2.76%

		Departmental Expenses		4,129,790				4,286,774				156,984				3.80%

		Less School Chargeback - Expenses		(152,620)				(156,421)				(3,801)				2.49%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000				475,000				195,000				69.64%

		Refuse and Recycling (Solid Waste)		3,185,000				3,573,105				388,105				12.19%

		Less School Chargeback - Refuse		(479,154)				(509,540)				(30,386)				6.34%

		Stormwater Enterprise Fund		429,579				437,808				8,229				1.92%



		Other Expenses & Assessments

		Debt		1,369,510				1,338,953				(30,558)				-2.23%

		Exempt Debt		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%

		Less School Debt		(2,250,545)				(2,081,061)				169,484				-7.53%

		Reserve		335,000				335,000				0				0.00%

		Sick Leave Buyback		500,000				500,000				0				0.00%

		State Assessments		4,339,554				4,752,625				413,071				9.52%

		Less School Chargeback		(3,972,112)				(4,379,668)				(407,556)				10.26%

		Overlay, Offset and Chapter 90		1,232,121				1,242,845				10,724				0.87%



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare & FICA Tax		800,000				839,644				39,644				4.96%

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000				7,689,843				466,843				6.46%

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000				470,800				30,800				7.00%

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000				98,880				2,880				3.00%

		Health Insurance		11,190,000				12,390,000				1,200,000				10.72%

		Life Insurance		66,000				66,000				0				0.00%

		Dental Insurance		450,000				480,000				30,000				6.67%

		Liability Insurance		735,000				845,250				110,250				15.00%

		Less School Chargeback *		(11,176,979)				(11,846,925)				(669,946)				5.99%

		Total Town Budgets		37,481,710				39,629,690				2,147,981				5.73%



		School Budgets

		Dracut School Net School Spending		38,926,213				39,968,700				1,042,487				2.68%

		Town Expenses Chargeback		152,620				156,421				3,801				2.49%

		Trash Chargeback		479,154				509,540				30,386				6.34%

		State Assessments Chargeback		3,972,112				4,379,668				407,556				10.26%

		Insurance/Benefits Chargeback *		11,176,979				11,846,925				669,946				5.99%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000				22,000				5,000				29.41%



		Total Net School Spending		54,724,078				56,883,254				2,159,175				3.95%



		Dracut Schools Transportation		2,979,000				3,144,684				165,684				5.56%

		Debt - Non Chargeback		2,250,545				2,081,061				(169,484)				-7.53%



		Total Dracut Schools		59,953,623				62,108,999				2,155,375				3.60%



		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5,374,000				6,202,240				828,240				15.41%



		Total All - School Budget		65,327,623				68,311,239				2,983,615				4.57%



		Total Budget		102,809,333				107,940,929				5,131,596				4.99%



		*  Includes transfer of $300K from School Cafeteria Fund

		Town of Dracut - Other Information

		FY2025 Projected Estimated Budget (Breakdown School/Town)



		Town (Town Manager) Budget		36.71%

		Dracut Schools Budget		57.54%

		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5.75%



		Net School Spending (No Cuts)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg



		Net School Spending (DESE)		54,539,267				55,254,927				715,660				1.31%



		School Budget - Net School Spending		54,722,806				56,883,254				2,160,448				3.95%



		Over Net School Spending		183,539				1,628,327



		Net School Spending (1.5M Cuts - School $750K)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg



		Net School Spending (DESE)		54,539,267				55,254,927				715,660				1.31%



		School Budget - Net School Spending		54,722,806				56,127,254				1,404,448				2.57%



		Over Net School Spending		183,539				872,327





		Trash Fee Calculation



		Residents		10,000

		Per Resident Fee		$300

		Total Estimated Trash Fee		$   3,000,000







		Revenue & Other Options

		Trash Fee

		Bulky Item Trash Pickup Fee - Working with Republic to determine cost savings (i.e. Cabinets, doors, Couches, Chairs, etc.)

		Mattress Pickup Fee - approx. $50,000

		Override

		Elimination of Community Preservation Program

		School Activity Fees

		Free Cash (One Time)

		Stormwater Fees







Budget Cuts

		FY2025 Budget Cuts & Increases, and Revenue Changes

								Budget Cuts $833K						Budget Cuts $1.5M						Budget Cuts $2.0M						Budget Cuts $2.6M						Budget Cuts Benefits

		Department		Acct #		Description		Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Health		Dental		Medicare		W/C

		Selectmen		01-122-5130		Overtime		0						0												2,000

		Selectmen		01-122-5730		Dues and Publications		9,000						9,000						9,000						9,000



		Total Selectmen						9,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0				11,000		0



		Town Manager		01-123-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5120		Part Time Salaries		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5241		Service Contracts		0						0						0						25,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5490		Meeting Expense		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Town Manager		01-123-5730		Dues and Publications		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000



		Total Town Manager						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				32,500		0



		Finance Committee		01-131-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						1,350



		Total Finance Committee						0		0				0		0				0		0				1,350		0



		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,500

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5342		Printing & Binding		600						600						600						600

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5420		Office Supplies		0						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500



		Total Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director						1,100		0				2,100		0				2,100		0				4,600		0



		Assessors		01-141-5316		Appraisals Contracted Services		0						0						0						8,000

		Assessors		01-141-5110		Full Time Admin																				42,424		1,464								615		848



		Total Assessors						0		0				0		0				0		0				50,424		1,464



		Treasurer		01-145-5110		Full Time Salaries - Asst Treasurer		0						0						0						63,170		22,548				19,680		689		916		1,263

		Treasurer		01-145-5241		Service Contracts - Harper Payroll		0						0						0						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5311		Tax Foreclosure Fee		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800



		Total Treasurer						3,800		0				3,800		0				3,800		0				69,970		22,548



		Collector		01-146-5315		Tax Title Legal Fees		5,000						5,000						5,000						10,000

		Collector		01-146-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Collector						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				10,500		0



		Legal Department		01-151-5305		Legal Expenses		0						0						0						0



		Total Legal						0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0



		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Advertisement		500						500						500						500

		Human Resources		01-152-5306		Employee Training		1,000						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Medical Exams		0						0						0						1,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5312		Other Professional Fees		100						100						100						100



		Total Human Resources						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				3,600		0



		IT 		01-155-5241		Service Contracts - Misc		5,000						5,000						10,000						10,000

		IT 		01-155-5433		Equipment Repairs & Maint		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		IT 		01-155-5884		Equipment Purchase Lease		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000



		Total IT						9,000		0				9,000		0				14,000		0				14,000		0



		Town Clerk		01-161-5110		Full Time Salaries		0						0						0						47,720		12,380				10,515		219		692		954

		Town Clerk		01-161-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200



		Total Town Clerk						200		0				200		0				200		0				47,920		12,380



		Elections & Registration		01-162-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						600

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5342		Printing & Binding		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5420		Office Supplies		400						400						400						400

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5710		In-State Travel		200						200						200						200

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						3,000						3,000



		Total Elections & Registrations						2,600		0				2,600		0				5,600		0				6,200		0



		Planning		01-175-5110		Economic Development		74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				19,680		689		1,077		1,486

		Planning		01-175-5312		Professional Fees		0						0						0						0

		Planning		01-175-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Planning		01-175-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Planning		01-175-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		1,300						1,300						1,300						1,300

		Planning		01-175-5790		Court Cost and Recording		1,200						1,200						1,200						1,200



		Total Planning						77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932



		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5120		Advertisement		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5420		Office Supplies		600						600						600						600



		Total Zoning Board of Appeals						2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0



		Building Maintenance		01-196-5110		Assistant Building Supervisor		56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				19,680		689		820		1,132

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5120		PT Salaries		0						0						0						0		0								0		0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						0		0								0		0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5231		Sewer Charges		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5271		Equipment Rental		8,900						8,900						8,900						8,900

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5340		Telephone		3,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5430		Custodial Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5433		Equipment Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5460		Grounds Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5531		Building Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5585		Uniforms		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5840		Building Improvements		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Building Maintenance						73,483		22,321				75,483		22,321				85,483		22,321				85,483		22,321



		Permanent Building Com		01-198-5301		Advertisement		100						100						100						100



		Total Permanent Building Committee						100						100		0				100		0				100		0



		Police		01-210-5110		FT Police Specialist - Currently Vacant														51,588		22,149				51,588		22,149				19,680		689		748		1,032

		Police		01-210-5299		Other Purchased Services		0						0						0						5,000

		Police		01-210-5309		New Hires Onboarding		0						0						0						15,000

		Police		01-210-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						2,000

		Police		01-210-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						20,000



		Total Police						0		0				0		0				51,588		22,149				93,588		22,149



		Fire Department		01-220-5110		Fire Inspector 		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5130		Overtime		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						5,000

		Fire Department		01-220-5320		Education Tuition		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Fire						80,000		1,160				80,000		1,160				90,000		1,160				95,000		1,160



		Building 		01-241-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building  		01-241-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Building						500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0



		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5420		Office Supplies		100						100						100						100

		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5730		Dues and Publications		100						100						100						100



		Total Plumbing & Gas						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Wiring		01-245-5306		Employee Training		300						300						300						300

		Wiring		01-245-5420		Office Supplies		250						250						250						250



		Total Wiring						550		0				550		0				550		0				550		0



		Emergency Management		01-291-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Emergency Management						500		0				500		0				500		0				500		0



		Animal Control		01-292-5110		Stipend		600						600						600						600

		Animal Control		01-292-5583		Small Tools		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total Animal Control						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0



		Schools		01-300-XXXX		School Department - 50% Cut incl benefits		365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200

								0						0



		Total School Department						365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Engineering		01-410-5110		Town Engineer - Currently Vacant		0						0												0		0				0		0		0		0

		Engineering		01-410-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,000

		Engineering		01-410-5342		Printing & Binding		500						500						500						800

		Engineering		01-410-5420		Office Supplies		0						0						0						300

		Engineering		01-410-5423		Duplicating Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5433		R & M - Equipment		0						0						0						500

		Engineering		01-410-5712		Auto Allowance		300						300						300						300

		Engineering		01-410-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						3,000

		Engineering		01-410-5730		Dues & Publications		200						200						200						200



		Total Engineering						1,200		0				1,200		0				1,200		0				6,300		0



		DPW		01-420-5130		Overtime		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		DPW		01-420-5340		Telephone		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW		01-420-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		DPW		01-420-5423		Duplicating Supplies		400						400						400						400



		Total DPW						4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0



		DPW Highway		01-421-5110		MEO Laborer - Currently Vacant		0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0		0		0

		DPW Highway		01-421-5120		Part Time 		5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173								73		100

		DPW Highway		01-421-5130		Overtime		0		0				0		0				10,000		0				10,000		0								145		200

		DPW Highway		01-421-5241		Service Contracts		0						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5312		Other Professional Services		8,000						8,000						8,000						8,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5856		Other Improvements		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total DPW Highway						13,000		173				28,000		173				43,000		173				43,000		173



		Street Lights		01-424-5433		R & M Equipment		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total Street Lights						0						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		DPW Tree		01-428-5110		MEO Laborer - Retirement 		0		0				56,472		10,833				56,472		10,833				56,472		10,833				8,196		689		819		1,129

		DPW Tree		01-428-5130		Overtime		0						0						2,000						2,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5241		Service Contracts		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5531		Chemicals		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Tree						7,000		0				63,472		10,833				65,472		10,833				65,472		10,833



		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5130		Overtime		1,500						1,500						1,500						1,500



		Total DPW Vehicle						1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0



		Solid Waste		01-433-5292		Trash Collection		0						70,000						70,000						70,000

		Solid Waste		01-433-5312		Other Professional Services		0						25,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Solid Waste						0		0				95,000		0				95,000		0				95,000		0



		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5240		R & M Auto Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5841		Other Improvements		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Cemetery						6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0



		Board of Health		01-510-5110		Salary - Dept Restructure Retirement		0		0				10,000		345				10,000		345				10,000		345								145		200

		Board of Health		01-510-5120		Part-Time Salaries		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5241		Service Contracts		0						2,500						2,500						2,500

		Board of Health		01-510-5501		Medical Supplies		0						2,500						2,500						2,500



		Total Boarde of Health						5,000		0				22,000		345				22,000		345				22,000		345



		COA 		01-541-5110		FT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						31,759		9,981				31,759		9,981				31,759		9,981				8,196		689		461		635

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						0		0				9,375		200				9,375		200								136		64

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Reduced Bus Service		0						0						20,000		490				20,000		490								290		200

		COA 		01-541-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		COA 		01-541-5241		Service Contracts		0						3,400						3,400						3,400

		COA 		01-541-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total COA						3,500		0				38,659		9,981				68,034		10,671				68,034		10,671



		Veterans Services		01-543-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		900						900						900						900

		Veterans Services		01-543-5770		Veterans Benefits		0						20,000						20,000						20,000



		Total Veterans Services						900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0



		Library		01-610-5730		Dues & Publications - State Aid to be used		0						32,255						32,255						32,255



		Total Library						0		0				32,255		0				32,255		0				32,255		0



		Veterans Organization		01-631-5584		Memorial Day Parade		0						5,000						5,000						5,000



		Total Veterans Organization						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		Recreation		01-630-5856		Other Improvements		15,000						15,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Recreation						15,000		0				15,000		0				25,000		0				25,000		0



		Parks		01-650-5120		Part Time Salaries		11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380								160		220

		Parks		01-650-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Parks		01-650-5531		Park Chemicals		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Parks		01-650-5884		Machinery & Equipment		1,400						1,400						1,400						1,400



		Total DPW Parks						15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380



		Open Space		01-651-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		600						600						600						600

		Open Space		01-651-5797		Service Contract/Permits		1,800						1,800						1,800						1,800



		Total Open Space						2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0



		Historical Commission		01-691-5120		Overtime		300						300						300						300

		Historical Commission		01-691-5312		Other Professional Services		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Historical Commission		01-691-5430		Custodial Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Historical Commission						1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0



		Insurance & Benefits				Insurance/Benefits Cuts		83,465						149,124						221,310						288,903



		Total Insurance & Benefits						83,465		0				149,124		0				221,310		0				288,903		0



		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5130		Overtime		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5110		Full Time MEO 		0						0						57,346		22,347				57,346		22,347				19,680		689		832		1,147

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5241		Service Contracts		30,000						30,000						30,000						30,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials		0						10,000						15,000						15,000



		Total Stormwater						33,000		0				43,000		0				105,346		22,347				105,346		22,347



		Total Budget Cuts FY2025						$   833,690		$   83,465				$   1,500,235		$   149,124				$   2,000,730		$   221,310				$   2,585,187		$   288,903



		Budget Increases																								491,354		147,301



		Planning		01-162-5306		Training - Reclass from Cuts		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5210		Electricity		20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5241		Service Contracts 		6,000						6,000						6,000						6,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5341		Postage		7,000						7,000						7,000						7,000

		Police		01-210-5340		Telephone		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Police		01-210-5241		Service Contracts		11,700						11,700						11,700						11,700

		Fire Department		01-220-5241		Service Contracts		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		Sealer and Weights		01-244-5241		Service Contracts - NMCOG		4,000						4,000						4,000						4,000

		Engineer		01-410-5241		Service Contracts - Consultant		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5481		Fuel		65,000						65,000						65,000						65,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5422		Testing Materials		500						500						500						500

		Veterans Services		01-543-5730		Dues and Publications		300						300						300						300

		Library		01-610-5241		Service Contracts - Assessment		7,484						7,484						7,484						7,484



		Total Budget Increases (Already Built into the Budget)						$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0



		Total Net Budget Decreases/Increases						$   676,706		$   83,465				$   1,343,251		$   149,124				$   1,843,746		$   221,310				$   2,428,203		$   288,903



		Check Figure						(676,707)		(1)				(1,343,252)		(1)				(1,843,747)		(1)				(2,428,203)		0

		Revenues - One Time Useage

		Account #		Description		Notes  		Amount						Amount						Amount						Amount

		80-123-3379 		IT Stabilization		Already Included in Revenue - $30K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		84-491-3356		Perpetual Care				40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		23-610-3306		Library State Aid		Inc Library Budget - Already Reduced - 40K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		25-162-3415		Polling Hours				20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		25-210-3590		Police Drug Fund				20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

				Chapter 90		Eligible Expenses in Operating Budget		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		25-433-3412		Recycling Dividends				50,000						50,000						50,000						50,000

		80-433-3365		Tip Fee				50,000						50,000						50,000						50,000



		Sub-total						$   350,000						$   350,000						$   350,000						$   350,000



		ARPA		ARPA		Available ARPA Funds		1,000,000						800,000						500,000

		Free Cash		Free Cash		Free Cash		1,372,000						905,000						705,000						620,000



		Sub-total						$   2,372,000						$   1,705,000						$   1,205,000						$   620,000



		Total One-time Revenues						$   2,722,000						$   2,055,000						$   1,555,000						$   970,000



		Total Budget Cuts/One Time Revenue						$   3,555,690						$   3,555,235						$   3,555,730						$   3,555,187



		Budget Defcit						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)

		Difference						606						151						646						102



		Budget Cut Notes - $600K Cuts

		Artificially balances the budget with one-time revenues that wil be cummulative for the the ensuing fiscal years.

		Drawdown of one-time revenues negatively impact bond rating.

		Economic Development efforts stalled.

		Close all bathrooms at Veterans Park and Dillon Park.

		Close Splash Pad Veterans Park.

		Building Equipment and Repairs will be impacted.

		Custodial Supplies will be reduced .

		Overtime will be limited to emergencies only.

		Service Contracts will be revisited and some eliminated.

		Town properties, roads, parks, etc. will recognize an interruption in maintenance.

		Budget Cut Notes $1.1M

		Close all bathrooms at Veterans Park and Dillon Park.

		Close Spash Pad Veterans Park.

		Building Equipment and Repairs will be impacted.

		IT purchases for software and hardware will be limited.

		Custodial Supplies will be reduced .

		Overtime will be limited to emergencies only; most boards and committees will have to use their Clerks as minutes takers.

		Service Contracts will be revisited and some eliminated.  May need to reconsider automated customer service programs and not renew licensing.

		Drawdown of one-time revenues negatively impact bond rating 

		Training opportunties comporomised.

		Receivables will experience a higher volume of delinquent accounts, reducing the overall collection rate, resulting in possible cash flow interruptions.

		Temporary inspectors will be unavilable to provide coverage for absences of inspectors.

		Streetlights will not be repaired or new ones will not be installed.

		Economic Development efforts will be compromised.

		Decreased complement, thereby reducing # of patrol vehicles per shift.

		Town Manager unable to enter into unexpected agreements to address items that require immediate attention.



		Revenue Recommendations

		  Obviously the Town has the difficult task of raising revenues by either increasing the tax base, via an override and/or implementing a trash or other fees  (may be a temporary solution).

		  The projected deficit for 2026 and beyond is cummulative.  Using one-time revenues is not a prudent solution to this issue, it will actually exacerbate it.  In reality the Town needs to consider a signficant override in the amount 

		    of approximately $10M that would be used over the next 3-5 years to absorb the imacts that our fixed costs are creating.

		  Given Dracut's history with override requests, it is a risk and for that reason we need to tread lighltly.  I am hesitant to balance a budget on a projected fee.  As we know fees cannot exceed the obligation that is the driving force behind the fee. 

		  The Town should consider eliminating the Commuity Preservation Fee to offset some of the impact of adding fees or having a successful override. 

		  Without the infusion of another revenue source the Town will be faced with not only making $2.2M in cuts for FY2025 but it will also have the daunting task of facing a $4.5M and $7.1M deficits in both FY26 and FY27 respectively, and possbly beyond.  

		  We cannot continue to kick the can down the road.  If we do not address this we could also face receivership by the State of Massachusetts.  

		Impacts - Full Cuts

		Decreased complement, thereby reducing # of patrol vehicles per shift.

		Town Manager unable to enter into unexpected agreements to address items that require immediate attention.

		Staffing level reduced by one in most departments.  This will impact customer services and will extend timelines for many tasks.

		Training lines in all departments reduced or eliminated.

		Legal advice in jeopardy.

		IT Equipment replacement stalled, cyber securing in jeopardy.

		Economic Development efforts haulted.

		Building maintenance reduced; no deep cleanings/improvements.

		Net School Spending met.

		Fire unable to fill some vacation, sick shifts.

		Engineering tasks assigned to Community Development Director and Assistant DPW Dir./Stormwater Mgr., not ideal considering the vast amount of projects in the pipeline. 

		DPW Highway and Tree Departments reduction in staff and overall reduction of entire department.  Maitenance of roads, etc. will be compromised.

		Implementation of a fee for mattress disposal.

		COA transporation budget impacted, providing for only medical rides; other rides will be limited or eliminated alltogether.

		Memorial Day Parade will have to rely on donations or be discontinued.

		Recreational areas maintenance will be limited.

		DPW summer program suspended.

		Open Space maintance will be limited.

		Reduction in stormwater management efforts, possibly putting our permitting in jeopardy.

		Town Clerk will have to rely on volunteers for elections more than normal; processing and certification of voting will be slowed.

		Fire training will be reduced and tuition reimbursement will be suspended.

		Animal Control will be lacking funds for equipment/supplies.

		Replacement of existing or installation of new streetlights will be eliminated.

		Maintenance of cemeteries will be impacted.  

		Most departments will lack funding to provide coverage for offices when staff is unavailable.  There will be the closing of offices.

		Library will be required to obtain a waiver to prevent the Town from losing our State Aid for Libraries.

		Fertilization and other maintenance tasks will be compromised.





Budget Cuts Selectmen

		Town of Dracut - FY2025 Budget Cuts & Increases, and Revenue Changes



								Budget Cuts $833K						Budget Cuts $1.5M						Budget Cuts $2.0M						Budget Cuts $2.6M						Budget Cuts Benefits

		Department		Acct #		Description		Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Health		Dental		Medicare		W/C

		Selectmen		01-122-5730		Dues and Publications		9,000						9,000						9,000						9,000

		Selectmen		01-122-5130		Overtime		0						0												2,000



		Total Selectmen						9,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0				11,000		0



		Town Manager		01-123-5120		Part Time Salaries		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5730		Dues and Publications		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5490		Meeting Expense		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Town Manager		01-123-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5241		Service Contracts		0						0						0						25,000



		Total Town Manager						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				32,500		0



		Finance Committee		01-131-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						1,350



		Total Finance Committee						0		0				0		0				0		0				1,350		0



		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5342		Printing & Binding		600						600						600						600

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5420		Office Supplies		0						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,500



		Total Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director						1,100		0				2,100		0				2,100		0				4,600		0



		Assessors		01-141-5316		Appraisals Contracted Services		0						0						0						8,000



		Total Assessors						0		0				0		0				0		0				8,000		0



		Treasurer		01-145-5311		Tax Foreclosure Fee		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		Treasurer		01-145-5241		Service Contracts - Harper Payroll		0						0						0						3,000



		Total Treasurer						3,800		0				3,800		0				3,800		0				6,800		0



		Collector		01-146-5315		Tax Title Legal Fees		5,000						5,000						5,000						10,000

		Collector		01-146-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Collector						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				10,500		0







								0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0



		Human Resources		01-152-5306		Employee Training		1,000						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Advertisement		500						500						500						500

		Human Resources		01-152-5312		Other Professional Fees		100						100						100						100

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Medical Exams		0						0						0						1,000



		Total Human Resources						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				3,600		0



		IT 		01-155-5241		Service Contracts - Misc		5,000						5,000						10,000						10,000

		IT 		01-155-5433		Equipment Repairs & Maint		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		IT 		01-155-5884		Equipment Purchase Lease		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000



		Total IT						9,000		0				9,000		0				14,000		0				14,000		0



		Town Clerk		01-161-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200



		Total Town Clerk						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Elections & Registration		01-162-5342		Printing & Binding		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5420		Office Supplies		400						400						400						400

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5710		In-State Travel		200						200						200						200

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						3,000						3,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						600



		Total Elections & Registrations						2,600		0				2,600		0				5,600		0				6,200		0



		Planning		01-175-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Planning		01-175-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Planning		01-175-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		1,300						1,300						1,300						1,300

		Planning		01-175-5790		Court Cost and Recording		1,200						1,200						1,200						1,200



		Total Planning						3,200		0				3,200		0				3,200		0				3,200		0



		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5120		Advertisement		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5420		Office Supplies		600						600						600						600



		Total Zoning Board of Appeals						2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0



		Building Maintenance		01-196-5231		Sewer Charges		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5271		Equipment Rental		8,900						8,900						8,900						8,900

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5340		Telephone		3,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5840		Building Improvements		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Building Maintenance						16,900		0				18,900		0				28,900		0				28,900		0



		Permanent Building Com		01-198-5301		Advertisement		100						100						100						100



		Total Permanent Building Committee						100						100		0				100		0				100		0



		Police		01-210-5299		Other Purchased Services		0						0						0						5,000

		Police		01-210-5309		New Hires Onboarding		0						0						0						15,000

		Police		01-210-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						2,000

		Police		01-210-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						20,000



		Total Police						0		0				0		0				0		0				42,000		0



		Fire Department		01-220-5110		Fire Inspector 		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5130		Overtime		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5320		Education Tuition		0						0						10,000						10,000

		Fire Department		01-220-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						5,000



		Total Fire						80,000		1,160				80,000		1,160				90,000		1,160				95,000		1,160



		Building  		01-241-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500

		Building 		01-241-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000



		Total Building						500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0



		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5420		Office Supplies		100						100						100						100

		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5730		Dues and Publications		100						100						100						100



		Total Plumbing & Gas						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Wiring		01-245-5306		Employee Training		300						300						300						300

		Wiring		01-245-5420		Office Supplies		250						250						250						250



		Total Wiring						550		0				550		0				550		0				550		0



		Emergency Management		01-291-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Emergency Management						500		0				500		0				500		0				500		0



		Animal Control		01-292-5110		Stipend		600						600						600						600

		Animal Control		01-292-5583		Small Tools		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total Animal Control						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0



		Schools		01-300-XXXX		School Department - 50% Cut incl benefits		365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Total School Department						365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Engineering		01-410-5342		Printing & Binding		500						500						500						800

		Engineering		01-410-5712		Auto Allowance		300						300						300						300

		Engineering		01-410-5423		Duplicating Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5730		Dues & Publications		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,000

		Engineering		01-410-5420		Office Supplies		0						0						0						300

		Engineering		01-410-5433		R & M - Equipment		0						0						0						500

		Engineering		01-410-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						3,000



		Total Engineering						1,200		0				1,200		0				1,200		0				6,300		0



		DPW		01-420-5130		Overtime		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		DPW		01-420-5340		Telephone		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW		01-420-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		DPW		01-420-5423		Duplicating Supplies		400						400						400						400



		Total DPW						4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0



		DPW Highway		01-421-5312		Other Professional Services		8,000						8,000						8,000						8,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5120		Part Time 		5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173								73		100

		DPW Highway		01-421-5241		Service Contracts		0						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5130		Overtime		0						0						10,000						10,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5856		Other Improvements		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total DPW Highway						13,000		173				28,000		173				43,000		173				43,000		173



		Street Lights		01-424-5433		R & M Equipment		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total Street Lights						0						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		DPW Tree		01-428-5241		Service Contracts		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5531		Chemicals		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5130		Overtime		0						0						2,000						2,000



		Total DPW Tree						7,000		0				7,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0



		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5130		Overtime		1,500						1,500						1,500						1,500



		Total DPW Vehicle						1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0



		Solid Waste		01-433-5292		Trash Collection		0						70,000						70,000						70,000

		Solid Waste		01-433-5312		Other Professional Services		0						25,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Solid Waste						0		0				95,000		0				95,000		0				95,000		0



		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5240		R & M Auto Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5841		Other Improvements		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Cemetery						6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0



		Board of Health		01-510-5120		Part-Time Salaries		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5241		Service Contracts		0						2,500						2,500						2,500

		Board of Health		01-510-5501		Medical Supplies		0						2,500						2,500						2,500



		Total Board of Health						5,000		0				12,000		0				12,000		0				12,000		0



		COA 		01-541-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		COA 		01-541-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		COA 		01-541-5241		Service Contracts		0						3,400						3,400						3,400

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						0						9,375		200				9,375		200								136		64

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Reduced Bus Service		0						0						20,000		490				20,000		490								290		200



		Total COA						3,500		0				6,900		0				36,275		690				36,275		690



		Veterans Services		01-543-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		900						900						900						900

		Veterans Services		01-543-5770		Veterans Benefits		0						20,000						20,000						20,000



		Total Veterans Services						900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0



		Library		01-610-5730		Dues & Publications - State Aid to be used		0						32,255						32,255						32,255



		Total Library						0		0				32,255		0				32,255		0				32,255		0



		Veterans Organization		01-631-5584		Memorial Day Parade		0						5,000						5,000						5,000



		Total Veterans Organization						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		Recreation		01-630-5856		Other Improvements		15,000						15,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Recreation						15,000		0				15,000		0				25,000		0				25,000		0



		Parks		01-650-5120		Part Time Salaries		11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380								160		220

		Parks		01-650-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Parks		01-650-5531		Park Chemicals		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Parks		01-650-5884		Machinery & Equipment		1,400						1,400						1,400						1,400



		Total DPW Parks						15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380



		Open Space		01-651-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		600						600						600						600

		Open Space		01-651-5797		Service Contract/Permits		1,800						1,800						1,800						1,800



		Total Open Space						2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0



		Historical Commission		01-691-5120		Overtime		300						300						300						300

		Historical Commission		01-691-5312		Other Professional Services		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Historical Commission		01-691-5430		Custodial Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Historical Commission						1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0



		Insurance & Benefits				Insurance/Benefits Cuts		83,465						149,124						221,310						288,903



		Total Insurance & Benefits						83,465		0				149,124		0				221,310		0				288,903		0



		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5130		Overtime		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5241		Service Contracts		30,000						30,000						30,000						30,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials		0						10,000						15,000						15,000



		Total Stormwater						33,000		0				43,000		0				48,000		0				48,000		0



		Town Position Cuts $833K				2 Positions 		130,875		45,253

		Town Position Cuts $1.5M				4.5 Position 								229,106		66,412

		Town Position Cuts $2.0 M				6.5 Position														338,040		110,908

		Town Position Cuts $2.6M				9.5 Position 																				491,354		147,301



		Total Position Cuts						130,875		45,253				229,106		66,412				338,040		110,908				491,354		147,301



		Total Budget Cuts FY2025						$   833,690		$   83,465				$   1,500,235		$   149,124				$   2,000,730		$   221,310				$   2,585,187		$   288,903



		Net School Spending Over (Estimate)						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326

		School Cuts						$   (401,500)						$   (756,000)						$   (1,008,000)						$   (1,299,200)

		Net School Spending Over (Estimate) after cuts						$   1,226,826						$   872,326						$   620,326						$   329,126



		Budget Increases



		Planning		01-162-5306		Training 		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5210		Electricity		20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5241		Service Contracts 		6,000						6,000						6,000						6,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5341		Postage		7,000						7,000						7,000						7,000

		Police		01-210-5340		Telephone		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Police		01-210-5241		Service Contracts		11,700						11,700						11,700						11,700

		Fire Department		01-220-5241		Service Contracts		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		Sealer and Weights		01-244-5241		Service Contracts - NMCOG		4,000						4,000						4,000						4,000

		Engineer		01-410-5241		Service Contracts - Consultant		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5481		Fuel		65,000						65,000						65,000						65,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5422		Testing Materials		500						500						500						500

		Veterans Services		01-543-5730		Dues and Publications		300						300						300						300

		Library		01-610-5241		Service Contracts - Assessment		7,484						7,484						7,484						7,484



		Total Budget Increases (already built into the FY25 budget)						$   156,984						$   156,984						$   156,984						$   156,984



		Total Net Budget Decreases/Increases						$   676,706		$   83,465				$   1,343,251		$   149,124				$   1,843,746		$   221,310				$   2,428,203		$   288,903



		Other Revenues & Stabilization Fund & Free Cash

		Account 		Description		Notes  		Amount						Amount						Amount						Amount

		Reserves Other Funds		Reserves		State, Police Drug, Polling, Cemetery		130,000						130,000						130,000						130,000

		State Aid - Library 		Library State Aid		Inc Library Budget - Already Reduced - 40K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		Stabilization Funds				Tip Fees and IT		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		Chapter 90 		State Aid		Eligible Expenses in Operating Budget		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		Reserves - Available Funds - Free Cash		Free Cash				2,372,000						1,705,000						1,205,000						620,000



		Total One-time Revenues and Reserves						$   2,722,000						$   2,055,000						$   1,555,000						$   970,000



		Total Budget Cuts/One Time Revenue						$   3,555,690						$   3,555,235						$   3,555,730						$   3,555,187



		FY2025 Budget Deficit						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)



		Difference						606						151						646						102







Expenditures

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		General Fund Expenditures



		Department/Description		G/L Acct.
Number		Budgeted FY2017		Expended FY2017				Budgeted FY2018		Expended FY18		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY19		FY2019
Expended		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY20		FY2020
Expended		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY21		FY2021
Expended		% 
Change PY				FY2022
Budget		FY2022
Expended		% 
Change PY				FY2023
Budget 		% 
Change PY		FY2023
Expended		Difference from FY2022		FY2024
Budget		FY2024
Expended
a/o 2/23/24		FY2025
Department
Request		FY2025
Town Manager
Request		% Chg
Prior
Year						Budget
Cuts $833K		Budget
Cuts
$1.5M		Budget
Cuts
$2.0M		Budget
Cuts
$2.6M						Budget
Cuts $833K		Budget
Cuts
$1.5M		Budget
Cuts
$2.0M		Budget
Cuts
$2.6M



		Town Moderator (114)

		Part Time Salaries		01-114-5120		$   550		$   550				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   275		0.0%				$   550		0.0%		$   550		$   - 0		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		0.0%						$   550		$   550		$   550		$   550

		Total Moderator				$   550		$   550				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   275		0.0%				$   550		0.0%		$   550		$   - 0		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		0.0%						$   550		$   550		$   550		$   550



		Selectmen (122)

		Salaries		01-122-5110		$   51,000		$   53,928				$   54,345		$   56,824		6.6%				$   61,500		$   57,694		13.2%				$   61,500		$   60,216		0.0%				$   62,500		$   61,992		1.6%				$   63,500		$   64,440		1.6%				$   69,872		10.0%		$   69,787		$   6,287		$   71,690		$   45,495		$   74,121		$   74,121		3.4%						$   74,121		$   74,121		$   74,121		$   74,121

		Selectmen Stipends		01-122-5120		10,000		8,903				10,000		10,000		0.0%				10,000		10,518		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0.0%				5,000		7,500		-50.0%				5,000		11,015		0.0%				10,000		100.0%		8,067		3,067		10,000		5,333		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Overtime		01-122-5130																										0								0								0						4,750				2,898				5,000		1,595		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		3,000						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-122-5140		850		975				950		975		11.8%				975		975		2.6%				975		1,050		0.0%				1,050		1,050		7.7%				1,050		1,050		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(1,050)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-122-5241		700		250				700		250		0.0%				700		250		0.0%				700		0		0.0%				700		0		0.0%				700		749		0.0%				700		0.0%		288		(412)		700		0		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Advertising		01-122-5301		500		287				500		162		0.0%				500		478		0.0%				500		325		0.0%				300		747		-40.0%				300		411		0.0%				300		0.0%		372		72		500		181		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Other Professional Fee		01-122-5312		3,500		0				2,000		0		-42.9%				2,000		476		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		941		0.0%				2,000		597		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		11,000		9,000		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Office Supplies		01-122-5420		1,300		203				1,000		355		-23.1%				1,000		173		0.0%				1,000		501		0.0%				500		341		-50.0%				500		466		0.0%				700		40.0%		866		366		700		61		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Duplicating Supplies		01-122-5423		450		1				450		120		0.0%		200.0%		17		340		-96.2%				450		0		2556.4%				350		330		-22.2%				350		350		0.0%				350		0.0%		315		(35)		350		0		350		350		0.0%						350		350		350		350

		Meeting Expense		01-122-5490		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		210		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		178		178		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues & Publications		01-122-5730		11,300		12,762				12,800		13,221		13.3%				13,625		13,539		6.4%				14,035		13,864		3.0%				14,035		14,097		0.0%				14,097		4,629		0.4%				14,527		3.1%		525		(13,572)		14,935		5,225		14,935		5,935		-60.3%						5,935		5,935		5,935		5,935						(9,000)		(9,000)		(9,000)		(9,000)

		Total Selectmen				$   79,600		$   77,309				$   82,745		$   81,907		4.0%				$   90,317		$   84,443		9.2%				$   91,160		$   85,956		0.9%				$   86,435		$   87,207		-5.2%				$   87,497		$   83,707		1.2%				$   103,199		17.9%		$   94,295		$   3,901		$   105,375		$   57,891		$   107,806		$   98,806		-6.2%						$   98,806		$   98,806		$   98,806		$   96,806



		Town Manager (123)

		Salaries		01-123-5110		$   198,500		$   208,675				$   230,042		$   244,090		15.9%				$   231,845		$   245,983		0.8%				$   255,610		$   272,552		10.3%				$   250,000		$   248,422		-2.2%				$   242,575		$   251,020		-3.0%				$   259,412		6.9%		$   260,583		$   18,008		$   270,272		$   168,317		$   273,440		$   273,440		1.2%						$   273,440		$   273,440		$   273,440		$   273,440

		Part Time Salaries		01-123-5120		6,000		12,110				6,000		10,144		0.0%				6,000		10,121		0.0%				10,000		8,178		66.7%				5,000		7,531		-50.0%				5,000		7,755		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		1,722		(3,278)		2,000		0		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Overtime		01-123-5130																										0								0								0						4,000				4,749				5,000		3,722		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		3,000						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Auto Repairs & Maintenance		01-123-5240		11,000		28,958				16,800		32,070		52.7%				17,500		4,848		4.2%				5,000		529		-71.4%				900		510		-82.0%				500		0		-44.4%				600		20.0%		832		332		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-123-5241		25,000		37,331				25,000		13,474		0.0%				180,000		137,337		620.0%				20,000		62,815		-88.9%				35,000		21,291		75.0%				20,000		28,427		-42.9%				50,000		150.0%		48,068		28,068		75,000		39,528		75,000		75,000		0.0%						75,000		75,000		75,000		50,000						0		0		0		(25,000)

		Advertising		01-123-5301		1,200		118				1,200		167		0.0%				1,200		1,604		0.0%				1,200		4,355		0.0%				1,000		3,408		-16.7%				1,000		2,113		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		3,900		2,900		3,000		924		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Telephone		01-123-5340		1,000		833				1,000		822		0.0%				1,000		2,230		0.0%				1,000		950		0.0%				800		0		-20.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		845		45		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Printing & Binding		01-123-5342		1,200		383				1,200		285		0.0%				1,200		145		0.0%				1,200		1,585		0.0%				1,000		833		-16.7%				1,000		3,118		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		977		(24)		1,000		0		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		01-123-5420		1,200		84				1,200		1,946		0.0%				1,200		237		0.0%				2,000		482		66.7%				1,500		4,066		-25.0%				1,500		1,630		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,452		(48)		1,500		1,194		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Meeting Expense		01-123-5490		0		498				0		1,299		0.0%				750		285		0.0%				1,500		122		100.0%				1,000		495		-33.3%				1,000		0		0.0%				2,500		150.0%		128		(872)		2,500		0		2,500		1,500		-40.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		In-State Travel		01-123-5710		600		765				1,500		15		150.0%				1,500		549		0.0%				1,500		598		0.0%				1,000		10		-33.3%				1,000		1,440		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		520		(481)		1,000		45		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		500						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues & Publications		01-123-5730		1,400		1,293				1,400		1,690		0.0%				2,400		2,132		71.4%				2,000		461		-16.7%				1,500		1,684		-25.0%				2,000		479		33.3%				5,000		150.0%		5,096		3,096		5,000		525		5,000		3,000		-40.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Miscellaneous Expenses		01-123-5797		0		0				0		1,073		0.0%				1,000		3,991		0.0%				1,500		1,969		50.0%				1,000		7,674		-33.3%				1,500		7,341		50.0%				2,000		33.3%		4,244		2,744		2,000		3,856		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Total Town Manager		Total Town Manager		$   247,100		$   291,048				$   285,342		$   307,075		15.5%				$   445,595		$   409,462		56.2%				$   302,510		$   354,596		-32.1%				$   299,700		$   295,924		-0.9%				$   277,875		$   303,324		-7.3%				$   333,812		20.1%		$   333,115		$   50,491		$   368,272		$   218,112		$   371,440		$   365,940		-0.6%						$   365,940		$   365,940		$   365,940		$   338,940



		Finance Committee (131)

		Overtime		01-131-5130		$   1,500		$   303				$   1,500		$   594		0.0%				$   1,500		$   943		0.0%				$   1,500		$   735		0.0%				$   1,350		$   1,514		-10.0%				$   1,350		$   1,003		0.0%				$   1,350		0.0%		$   1,161		$   (189)		$   1,350		$   - 0		$   1,350		$   1,350		0.0%						$   1,350		$   1,350		$   1,350		$   - 0						0		0		0		(1,350)

		Advertisement		01-131-5301		400		288				400		65		0.0%				400		70		0.0%				400		83		0.0%				200		215		-50.0%				200		78		0.0%				100		-50.0%		78		(122)		100		0		90		90		-10.0%						90		90		90		90

		Dues and Publications		01-131-5730		300		333				350		345		16.7%				350		345		0.0%				650		0		85.7%				250		345		-61.5%				250		345		0.0%				350		40.0%		352		102		350		363		360		360		2.9%						360		360		360		360

		Total Finance Committee				$   2,200		$   924				$   2,250		$   1,004		2.3%				$   2,250		$   1,358		0.0%				$   2,550		$   818		13.3%				$   1,800		$   2,074		-29.4%				$   1,800		$   1,426		0.0%				$   1,800		0.0%		$   1,591		$   (209)		$   1,800		$   363		$   1,800		$   1,800		0.0%						$   1,800		$   1,800		$   1,800		$   450



		Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director/Accountant (135)

		Salaries		01-135-5110		$   120,000		$   117,915				$   120,509		$   120,539		0.4%				$   124,721		$   121,162		3.5%				$   113,950		$   116,140		-8.6%				$   200,000		$   53,869		75.5%				$   280,885		$   279,440		40.4%				$   291,923		3.9%		$   291,764		$   10,879		$   310,985		$   193,509		$   321,529		$   321,529		3.4%						$   321,529		$   321,529		$   321,529		$   321,529

		Service Contract		01-135-5241		13,670		11,937				27,570		27,884		101.7%				27,570		27,959		0.0%				27,570		28,052		0.0%				27,570		164,486		0.0%				58,460		58,505		112.0%				80,000		36.8%		68,179		9,719		70,000		59,473		70,000		70,000		0.0%						70,000		70,000		70,000		70,000

		Auditing		01-135-5302		46,750		36,750				46,750		44,750		0.0%				46,750		50,250		0.0%				46,750		50,750		0.0%				46,750		45,000		0.0%				45,000		56,030		-3.7%				60,000		33.3%		51,500		6,500		75,000		51,030		75,000		75,000		0.0%						75,000		75,000		75,000		75,000

		Employee Training		01-135-5306		575		0				575		0		0.0%				575		0		0.0%				575		0		0.0%				575		865		0.0%				1,575		1,918		173.9%				3,000		90.5%		2,799		1,224		3,500		1,463		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		2,000						0		0		0		(1,500)

		Printing & Binding		01-135-5342		1,700		1,581				1,700		1,176		0.0%				1,700		521		0.0%				1,700		1,536		0.0%				1,200		1,265		-29.4%				1,200		1,135		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,195		(5)		1,200		250		1,200		600		-50.0%						600		600		600		600						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Office Supplies		01-135-5420		1,200		1,198				1,500		1,182		25.0%				1,500		1,099		0.0%				1,500		657		0.0%				1,000		1,568		-33.3%				1,000		896		0.0%				2,500		150.0%		2,201		1,201		4,000		1,319		4,000		3,000		-25.0%						4,000		3,000		3,000		2,000						0		(1,000)		(1,000)		(2,000)

		In-State Travel		01-135-5710		500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				200		0		-60.0%				400		1,515		100.0%				1,500		275.0%		1,444		1,044		1,000		641		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		500						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues and Publications		01-135-5730		255		115				255		115		0.0%				255		115		0.0%				250		115		-2.0%				100		0		-60.0%				150		438		50.0%				500		233.3%		1,112		962		600		516		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Asst. Town Manager/Finance Dir.				$   184,650		$   169,496				$   199,359		$   195,646		8.0%				$   203,571		$   201,106		2.1%				$   192,795		$   197,250		-5.3%				$   277,395		$   267,052		43.9%				$   388,670		$   399,876		40.1%				$   440,623		13.4%		$   420,194		$   31,524		$   466,285		$   308,201		$   476,829		$   474,729		1.8%						$   475,729		$   474,729		$   474,729		$   472,229



		Assessors (141)

		Salaries		01-141-5110		$   154,000		$   153,083				$   158,395		$   157,764		2.9%				$   162,800		$   159,617		2.8%				$   171,476		$   173,843		5.3%				$   179,125		$   140,603		4.5%				$   170,334		$   170,328		-4.9%				$   177,673		4.3%		$   175,071		$   4,737		$   180,791		$   113,777		$   188,492		$   188,492		4.3%						$   188,492		$   188,492		$   188,492		$   146,068												(42,424)

		Service Contract		01-141-5241		6,035		6,035				6,195		6,195		2.7%				7,840		10,661		26.6%				7,840		7,972		0.0%				7,696		8,525		-1.8%				8,186		8,039		6.4%				7,900		-3.5%		7,861		(325)		8,900		8,854		8,900		8,900		0.0%						8,900		8,900		8,900		8,900

		Other Purchased Services		01-141-5299		3,550		3,250				3,550		3,525		0.0%				25,750		25,750		625.4%				3,250		4,189		-87.4%				3,141		4,400		-3.4%				5,203		4,703		65.6%				5,700		9.6%		4,506		(697)		5,400		4,812		5,400		5,400		0.0%						5,400		5,400		5,400		5,400

		Training		01-141-5306		0		0				0		0		0.0%				1,100		1,125		0.0%				500		240		-54.5%				0		421		-100.0%				500		850		0.0%				500		0.0%		514		14		1,000		963		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Appraisals Contracted Services		01-141-5316		50,000		29,607				30,000		14,925		-40.0%				58,000		72,971		93.3%				190,000		168,148		227.6%				90,500		89,656		-52.4%				96,500		86,000		6.6%				40,500		-58.0%		40,500		(56,000)		22,000		6,050		22,000		22,000		0.0%						22,000		22,000		22,000		14,000						0		0		0		(8,000)

		Office Supplies		01-141-5420		1,000		985				1,500		1,429		50.0%				1,500		1,415		0.0%				1,500		2,225		0.0%				1,000		1,153		-33.3%				1,000		993		0.0%				1,700		70.0%		1,654		654		2,000		864		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-141-5712		200		0				200		1,426		0.0%				2,000		1,884		900.0%				2,000		1,957		0.0%				4,000		1,221		100.0%				4,000		1,343		0.0%				3,000		-25.0%		1,525		(2,475)		2,500		605		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Dues & Publications		01-141-5730		500		425				500		300		0.0%				500		480		0.0%				500		175		0.0%				400		220		-20.0%				500		250		25.0%				500		0.0%		380		(120)		300		225		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Total Assessors				$   215,285		$   193,385				$   200,340		$   185,564		-6.9%				$   259,490		$   273,903		29.5%				$   377,066		$   358,749		45.3%				$   285,862		$   246,199		-24.2%				$   286,223		$   272,505		0.1%				$   237,473		-17.0%		$   232,010		$   (54,213)		$   222,891		$   136,151		$   230,592		$   230,592		3.5%						$   230,592		$   230,592		$   230,592		$   180,168



		Treasurer (145)

		Salaries		01-145-5110		$   246,534		$   249,893				$   261,781		$   265,915		6.2%				$   266,723		$   278,757		1.9%				$   271,372		$   245,471		1.7%				$   303,472		$   315,861		11.8%				$   174,028		$   172,874		-42.7%				$   178,222		2.4%		$   177,998		$   3,970		$   182,892		$   116,066		$   190,922		$   190,922		4.4%						$   190,922		$   190,922		$   190,922		$   127,752												(63,170)

		Longevity		01-145-5140		475		975				975		975		105.3%				975		975		0.0%				975		1,050		0.0%				1,050		850		7.7%				850		0		-19.0%				1,050		23.5%		0		(850)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contract		01-145-5241		50,000		44,529				45,000		45,691		-10.0%				42,471		52,533		-5.6%				45,000		51,716		6.0%				52,000		55,221		15.6%				0		22,107		-100.0%				25,000		0.0%		26,086		26,086		31,000		21,584		31,000		31,000		0.0%						31,000		31,000		31,000		28,000						0		0		0		(3,000)

		Tax Foreclosure Fee		01-145-5311		10,000		7,248				2,000		89,240		-80.0%				2,000		(534)		0.0%				2,000		11,777		0.0%				1,000		(1,809)		-50.0%				2,000		(4,594)		100.0%				3,000		50.0%		4,240		2,240		5,000		0		5,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Office Supplies		01-145-5420		2,000		6,673				3,000		1,606		50.0%				3,000		3,730		0.0%				3,000		88,494		0.0%				2,000		2,204		-33.3%				3,000		1,978		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		2,398		(602)		2,800		1,098		2,800		2,000		-28.6%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(800)		(800)		(800)		(800)

		In-State Travel/Mileage Reimbursement		01-145-5712		700		366				700		346		0.0%				700		384		0.0%				700		2,836		0.0%				500		144		-28.6%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Dues & Publications		01-145-5730		175		84				390		142		122.9%				500		1,286		28.2%				500		1,828		0.0%				500		1,615		0.0%				500		350		0.0%				300		-40.0%		300		(200)		100		195		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Total Treasurer				$   309,884		$   309,768				$   313,846		$   403,915		1.3%				$   316,369		$   337,131		0.8%				$   323,547		$   403,172		2.3%				$   360,522		$   374,086		11.4%				$   180,878		$   192,714		-49.8%				$   211,072		16.7%		$   211,022		$   30,144		$   222,092		$   138,942		$   230,122		$   226,322		1.9%						$   226,322		$   226,322		$   226,322		$   160,152



		Tax Collector (146)

		Salaries		01-146-5110		$   134,500		$   137,567				$   141,523		$   142,582		5.2%				$   146,601		$   143,934		3.6%				$   148,549		$   147,898		1.3%				$   153,026		$   140,045		3.0%				$   159,050		$   128,430		3.9%				$   113,893		-28.4%		$   108,354		$   (50,695)		$   116,644		$   73,262		$   122,226		$   122,226		4.8%						$   122,226		$   122,226		$   122,226		$   122,226

		Part Time Salaries		01-146-5120		0		198				0		0		0.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				20,876		1028.4%		0		(1,850)		0		0						0.0%

		Longevity		01-146-5140		850		875				875		875		2.9%				875		1,650		0.0%				1,650		950		88.6%				950		950		-42.4%				950		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(950)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-146-5241		45,500		45,595				45,500		46,868		0.0%				45,500		47,314		0.0%				45,500		75,865		0.0%				45,500		61,284		0.0%				45,500		46,805		0.0%				47,500		4.4%		56,453		10,953		60,000		42,535		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Tax Title Legal Fees		01-146-5315		6,000		1,147				6,000		1,235		0.0%				6,000		4,822		0.0%				6,000		12,367		0.0%				1,000		630		-83.3%				6,000		984		500.0%				9,000		50.0%		2,681		(3,319)		15,000		2,133		15,000		10,000		-33.3%						10,000		10,000		10,000		5,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(10,000)

		Printing & Binding		01-146-5342		500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				200		-60.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-146-5420		4,000		908				4,000		1,565		0.0%				4,000		1,934		0.0%				4,000		2,669		0.0%				2,000		2,212		-50.0%				4,000		2,022		100.0%				1,500		-62.5%		1,434		(2,566)		1,800		1,369		1,800		1,300		-27.8%						1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues & Publications		01-146-5730		150		100				100		100		-33.3%				100		100		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		0.0%		150		50		100		100		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Total Tax Collector				$   191,500		$   186,390				$   198,498		$   193,225		3.7%				$   205,426		$   199,754		3.5%				$   208,149		$   239,749		1.3%				$   203,076		$   205,221		-2.4%				$   217,950		$   178,342		7.3%				$   193,069		-11.4%		$   169,073		$   (48,877)		$   193,544		$   119,399		$   199,126		$   193,626		0.0%						$   193,626		$   193,626		$   193,626		$   188,626



		Legal Department (151)

		Law Dept. Legal Fees		01-151-5305		$   150,000		$   214,685				$   125,000		$   190,185		-16.7%				$   200,000		$   301,825		60.0%				$   200,000		$   260,947		0.0%				$   200,000		$   209,975		0.0%				$   200,000		$   200,130		0.0%				$   290,000		45.0%		$   303,838		$   90,000		$   290,000		$   105,896		$   290,000		$   290,000		0.0%						$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000						0		0		0		0

		Total Legal Fees				$   150,000		$   214,685				$   125,000		$   190,185		-16.7%				$   200,000		$   301,825		60.0%				$   200,000		$   260,947		0.0%				$   200,000		$   209,975		0.0%				$   200,000		$   200,130		0.0%				$   290,000		45.0%		$   303,838		$   90,000		$   290,000		$   105,896		$   290,000		$   290,000		0.0%						$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000



		Human Resources (152)

		Salaries		01-152-5110		$   58,640		$   60,804				$   84,339		$   95,112		43.8%				$   86,887		$   86,887		3.0%				$   89,471		$   95,561		3.0%				$   97,770		$   98,146		9.3%				$   100,701		$   56,504		3.0%				$   62,465		-38.0%		$   62,380		$   (38,321)		$   66,011		$   41,892		$   68,257		$   68,257		3.4%						$   68,257		$   68,257		$   68,257		$   68,257

		Advertising		01-152-5301		650		510				650		670		0.0%				650		425		0.0%				650		975		0.0%				550		350		-15.4%				550		857		0.0%				2,000		263.6%		1,050		500		1,500		500		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Employee Training		01-152-5306		5,000		0				5,000		541		0.0%				5,000		1,218		0.0%				5,000		1,550		0.0%				0		45		-100.0%				1,000		3,345		0.0%				3,000		200.0%		0		(1,000)		4,000		1,875		4,000		3,500		-12.5%						3,000		3,000		3,000		2,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(2,000)

		Medical Exams		01-152-5307		3,000		9,186				3,000		14,227		0.0%				5,000		9,572		66.7%				5,000		8,107		0.0%				5,000		9,323		0.0%				6,200		18,063		24.0%				20,000		222.6%		13,436		7,236		6,000		2,880		6,000		5,000		-16.7%						6,000		6,000		6,000		5,000						0		0		0		(1,000)

		Other Professional Fees		01-152-5312		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		2,775		0.0%				0		448		0.0%				0		4,813		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		500		500		300		0		300		200		-33.3%						200		200		200		200						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Office Supplies		01-152-5420		425		112				225		51		-47.1%				225		44		0.0%				225		115		0.0%				200		52		-11.1%				200		408		0.0%				200		0.0%		140		(60)		500		413		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Dues & Publications		01-152-5730		500		425				425		449		-15.0%				500		250		17.6%				500		365		0.0%				400		275		-20.0%				400		1,179		0.0%				400		0.0%		1,520		1,120		250		895		250		250		0.0%						250		250		250		250

		Total Human Resources				$   68,215		$   71,037				$   93,639		$   111,050		37.3%				$   98,262		$   101,171		4.9%				$   100,846		$   107,121		2.6%				$   103,920		$   113,004		3.0%				$   109,051		$   80,356		4.9%				$   88,865		-18.5%		$   79,026		$   (30,025)		$   78,561		$   48,454		$   80,807		$   79,207		0.8%						$   79,207		$   79,207		$   79,207		$   77,207



		Informational Technology (155)

		Salaries		01-155-5110		$   74,000		$   62,132				$   83,028		$   83,028		12.2%				$   98,604		$   98,608		18.8%				$   101,562		$   105,015		3.0%				$   104,614		$   105,016		3.0%				$   107,744		$   108,158		3.0%				$   171,634		59.3%		$   160,651		$   52,907		$   176,540		$   112,035		$   182,517		$   182,517		3.4%						$   182,517		$   182,517		$   182,517		$   182,517

		Service Contracts		01-155-5241		0		4,605				5,000		6,360		0.0%				5,000		17,676		0.0%				5,000		64,712		0.0%				87,701		77,215		1654.0%				168,486		138,338		92.1%				220,000		30.6%		210,584		42,098		220,000		120,174		220,000		215,000		-2.3%						215,000		215,000		210,000		210,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Telephone		01-155-5340		0		0				0		1,460		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				8,782		6,655		485.5%				8,900		2,587		1.3%				8,800		-1.1%		8,217		(683)		8,800		6,610		8,800		8,800		0.0%						8,800		8,800		8,800		8,800

		Professional Services		01-155-5394		6,000		10,616				40,000		49,465		566.7%				45,921		44,575		14.8%				70,000		400		52.4%				0		72,779		-100.0%				0		991		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		2,787		2,787		2,000		494		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Equipment Repair & Maintenance		01-155-5433		1,000		831				1,000		1,249		0.0%				2,000		3,233		100.0%				2,000		8,485		0.0%				1,000		5,693		-50.0%				3,500		7,326		250.0%				3,500		0.0%		3,500		0		6,000		0		6,000		5,000		-16.7%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Equipment Purchase/Lease		01-155-5884		65,000		111,605				60,000		73,845		-7.7%				60,000		51,621		0.0%				50,000		9,561		-16.7%				36,162		90,329		-27.7%				10,000		30,497		-72.3%				35,000		250.0%		47,232		37,232		25,000		14,100		25,000		22,000		-12.0%						22,000		22,000		22,000		22,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Total Informational Technology				$   146,000		$   189,789				$   189,028		$   215,407		29.5%				$   211,525		$   215,713		11.9%				$   230,062		$   188,173		8.8%				$   238,259		$   357,687		3.6%				$   298,630		$   287,897		25.3%				$   439,934		47.3%		$   432,971		$   134,341		$   438,340		$   253,414		$   444,317		$   435,317		-0.7%						$   435,317		$   435,317		$   430,317		$   430,317



		Town Clerk (161)

		Salaries		01-161-5110		$   203,000		$   205,860				$   210,283		$   209,634		3.6%				$   230,063		$   216,659		9.4%				$   240,000		$   245,169		4.3%				$   245,000		$   222,731		2.1%				$   240,000		$   215,179		-2.0%				$   200,793		-16.3%		$   195,682		$   (44,318)		$   208,010		$   132,416		$   216,614		$   216,614		4.1%						$   216,614		$   216,614		$   216,614		$   168,894												(47,720)

		Overtime		01-161-5130																																								0		0						200				291				200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Longevity		01-161-5140		475		1,125				525		1,125		10.5%				562		563		7.0%				562		425		0.0%				1,375		0		144.7%				850		1,700		-38.2%				850		0.0%		850		0		850		850		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		Advertising		01-161-5301		2,500		0				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,000		699		-20.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		125		(1,875)		1,000		0		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Employee Training		01-161-5306		500		80				500		0		0.0%				500		100		0.0%				500		525		0.0%				300		0		-40.0%				300		320		0.0%				600		100.0%		336		36		1,000		860		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Postage		01-161-5341		0		54				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				50		0		-50.0%				6,000		6,000		11900.0%				6,000		0.0%		3,000		(3,000)		7,500		10,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(7,500)		(7,500)		(7,500)		(7,500)

		Printing & Binding		01-161-5342		19,500		9,830				19,500		20,606		0.0%				20,000		28,395		2.6%				20,000		20,763		0.0%				15,000		20,267		-25.0%				15,000		25,224		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		22,484		7,484		20,000		15,807		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Office Supplies		01-161-5420		2,500		1,047				2,500		1,407		0.0%				2,500		321		0.0%				2,500		1,293		0.0%				1,000		1,091		-60.0%				1,500		1,251		50.0%				1,500		0.0%		2,806		1,306		1,500		998		1,500		1,300		-13.3%						1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Computer Supplies		01-161-5421																																								500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		In-State Travel		01-161-5710		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				500		359		66.7%				200		0		-60.0%				500		297		150.0%				500		0.0%		311		(189)		550		0		550		550		0.0%						550		550		550		550

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-161-5712		100		0				0		0		-100.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues & Publications		01-161-5730		500		220				0		460		-100.0%				500		375		0.0%				500		410		0.0%				400		470		-20.0%				500		585		25.0%				500		0.0%		955		455		500		270		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Total Town Clerk				$   229,375		$   218,216				$   236,208		$   233,232		3.0%				$   257,125		$   246,413		8.9%				$   267,262		$   268,944		3.9%				$   265,425		$   245,258		-0.7%				$   267,250		$   250,556		0.7%				$   228,543		-14.5%		$   226,839		$   (40,702)		$   241,110		$   161,201		$   242,214		$   242,014		0.4%						$   242,014		$   242,014		$   242,014		$   194,294



		Elections & Registrations (162)

		Salaries		01-162-5110		$   17,000		$   18,473				$   17,417		$   18,059		2.5%				$   18,500		$   19,816		6.2%				$   18,500		$   21,357		0.0%				$   20,000		$   28,716		8.1%				$   21,000		$   25,444		5.0%				$   21,858		4.1%		$   22,507		$   1,507		$   23,112		$   14,258		$   23,966		$   23,966		3.7%						$   23,966		$   23,966		$   23,966		$   23,966

		Longevity		01-162-5140		0		0				525		0		0.0%				562		563		7.0%				525		425		-6.6%				525		0		0.0%				850		0		61.9%				850		0.0%		0		(850)		0		0						0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-162-5130																																								0		0						7,000				12,064				7,000		1,496		7,000		7,000		0.0%						7,000		7,000		7,000		7,000

		Service Contract		01-162-5241		4,000		0				4,000		4,293		0.0%				5,000		4,042		25.0%				5,000		8,886		0.0%				1,000		6,163		-80.0%				6,000		9,169		500.0%				12,000		100.0%		8,881		2,881		13,000		9,293		13,000		13,000		0.0%						13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000

		Equipment Rental				500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				1,000		0		100.0%				800		0		-20.0%				800		0.0%		0		(800)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Advertising		01-162-5301		3,000		3,472				3,000		1,674		0.0%				3,000		3,216		0.0%				3,000		1,455		0.0%				2,000		2,345		-33.3%				2,000		1,505		0.0%				3,000		50.0%		2,442		442		2,000		745		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Employee Training		01-162-5306		0		3,653				60		0		0.0%				60		0		0.0%				60		61		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0.0%		0		(600)		600		0		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		0						0		0		0		(600)

		Printing & Binding		01-162-5342		6,000		0				6,000		0		0.0%				6,000		6,102		0.0%				6,000		1,250		0.0%				5,000		17,925		-16.7%				5,000		5,338		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		4,231		(769)		5,000		0		5,000		3,000		-40.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Office Supplies		01-162-5420		1,500		1,549				1,600		1,572		6.7%				1,500		49		-6.3%				1,500		1,205		0.0%				1,000		291		-33.3%				1,500		354		50.0%				1,500		0.0%		6,301		4,801		1,200		888		1,200		800		-33.3%						800		800		800		800						(400)		(400)		(400)		(400)

		Computer Supplies				0		1,750				250		139		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0.0%		0		(250)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0

		Duplicating Supplies				300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		57		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				270		0		-10.0%				350		0		29.6%				350		0.0%		0		(350)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0

		In-State Travel		01-162-5710		325		0				325		0		0.0%				325		0		0.0%				325		119		0.0%				225		0		-30.8%				500		70		122.2%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Dues & Publications		01-162-5730		250		21				250		0		0.0%				250		70		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				150		0		-40.0%				200		0		33.3%				200		0.0%		175		(25)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement																																										100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Election Expense		01-162-5794		25,000		45,580				25,000		27,488		0.0%				45,000		45,528		80.0%				30,000		44,296		-33.3%				40,000		53,669		33.3%				31,000		20,673		-22.5%				55,000		77.4%		56,515		25,515		58,000		2,647		58,000		58,000		0.0%						58,000		58,000		58,000		58,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-162-5884		4,500		2,000				4,500		0		0.0%				4,500		2,200		0.0%				4,500		0		0.0%				8,000		2,833		77.8%				4,500		2,565		-43.8%				4,500		0.0%		55		(4,445)		7,000		21,545		7,000		7,000		0.0%						7,000		7,000		4,000		4,000						0		0		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Total Elections & Registrations				$   62,375		$   76,498				$   63,727		$   53,225		2.2%				$   85,747		$   81,643		34.6%				$   70,710		$   79,054		-17.5%				$   79,170		$   111,941		12.0%				$   74,650		$   65,118		-5.7%				$   113,508		52.1%		$   113,171		$   26,458		$   117,112		$   50,871		$   117,966		$   115,366		-1.5%						$   115,366		$   115,366		$   112,366		$   111,766



		Conservation Commission (171)

		Salaries		01-171-5110		$   62,500		$   56,711				$   58,925		$   58,024		-5.7%				$   60,288		$   60,370		2.3%				$   61,396		$   55,217		1.8%				$   63,226		$   58,514		3.0%				$   66,690		$   64,563		5.5%				$   68,067		2.1%		$   65,843		$   (847)		$   33,224		$   20,769		$   34,348		$   34,348		3.4%						$   34,348		$   34,348		$   34,348		$   34,348

		Longevity		01-171-5140		475		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				425		425		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				425		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-171-5312		1,000		0				1,200		0		20.0%				1,200		1,000		0.0%				1,200		73		0.0%				500		0		-58.3%				500		0		0.0%				700		40.0%		1,100		600		1,000		881		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		01-171-5420		800		800				800		800		0.0%				800		800		0.0%				800		292		0.0%				400		356		-50.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0.0%		367		(33)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-171-5712		400		0				600		0		50.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				300		0		-50.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Dues & Publications		01-171-5730		500		474				500		483		0.0%				600		600		20.0%				600		600		0.0%				500		573		-16.7%				600		573		20.0%				600		0.0%		583		(17)		600		900		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Conservation Commission				$   65,675		$   57,985				$   62,025		$   59,307		-5.6%				$   63,488		$   62,770		2.4%				$   64,596		$   56,182		1.7%				$   65,351		$   59,868		1.2%				$   68,490		$   65,136		4.8%				$   70,492		2.9%		$   67,893		$   (597)		$   35,324		$   22,550		$   36,448		$   36,448		3.2%						$   36,448		$   36,448		$   36,448		$   36,448



		Planning Board (175)

		Salaries		01-175-5110		$   87,597		$   87,934				$   90,236		$   90,236		3.0%				$   92,947		$   92,947		3.0%				$   98,603		$   99,502		6.1%				$   101,609		$   101,947		3.0%				$   159,609		$   160,364		57.1%				$   163,608		2.5%		$   165,919		$   6,310		$   206,834		$   135,646		$   213,572		$   139,280		-32.7%						$   139,280		$   139,280		$   139,280		$   139,280						(74,292)		(74,292)		(74,292)		(74,292)

		Overtime		01-175-5130		1,700		1,811				0		2,511		-100.0%				2,800		1,800		0.0%				2,800		1,948		0.0%				1,000		1,886		-64.3%				2,800		1,567		180.0%				2,800		0.0%		1,024		(1,776)		2,000		1,379		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Advertisement		01-175-5301		2,000		3,153				2,000		3,601		0.0%				4,000		2,579		100.0%				4,000		2,106		0.0%				3,000		1,516		-25.0%				4,000		440		33.3%				3,000		-25.0%		3,887		(113)		3,000		2,009		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Employee Training		01-162-5306																																		0								0										0				0		0		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Professional Fees		01-175-5312		21,000		51,500				0		8,800		-100.0%				0		2,085		0.0%				0		220		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		529		0.0%				1,000		-33.3%		0		(1,500)		1,000		240		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-175-5420		400		78				100		227		-75.0%				200		327		100.0%				200		0		0.0%				0		65		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		36		36		500		94		500		300		-40.0%						300		300		300		300						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		In-State Travel		01-175-5710		200		0				200		0		0.0%				300		0		50.0%				300		0		0.0%				100		0		-66.7%				300		2,460		200.0%				1,000		233.3%		475		175		1,500		455		1,500		1,000		-33.3%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-175-5712		200		333				200		252		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				100		0		-50.0%				200		1,403		100.0%				500		150.0%		1,828		1,628		1,500		1,044		1,500		200		-86.7%						200		200		200		200						(1,300)		(1,300)		(1,300)		(1,300)

		Dues & Publications		01-175-5730		250		90				250		90		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				200		0		-20.0%				200		520		0.0%				750		275.0%		583		383		750		0		750		750		0.0%						750		750		750		750

		Court Cost & Recording		01-175-5790		200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		0		0		1,200		0		1,200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(1,200)		(1,200)		(1,200)		(1,200)

		Total Planning Board				$   113,547		$   144,899				$   93,186		$   105,717		-17.9%				$   100,897		$   99,738		8.3%				$   106,553		$   103,776		5.6%				$   107,509		$   105,413		0.9%				$   168,609		$   167,283		56.8%				$   174,358		3.4%		$   173,750		$   5,141		$   218,284		$   140,868		$   227,022		$   149,530		-31.5%						$   149,530		$   149,530		$   149,530		$   149,530



		Zoning Board of Appeals (176)

		Overtime		01-176-5120		$   4,500		$   1,339				$   4,500		$   1,381		0.0%				$   4,500		$   1,570		0.0%				$   4,500		$   1,257		0.0%				$   2,000		$   2,220		-55.6%				$   4,500		$   1,757		125.0%				$   4,500		0.0%		$   1,965		$   (2,535)		$   4,500		$   1,990		$   4,500		$   4,500		0.0%						$   4,500		$   4,500		$   4,500		$   4,500								0		0		0

		Advertisement		01-176-5301		3,500		3,808				3,500		4,566		0.0%				3,500		3,693		0.0%				3,500		4,253		0.0%				3,000		1,144		-14.3%				3,000		352		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		353		(2,647)		3,000		0		3,000		1,000		-66.7%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Office Supplies		01-176-5420		800		358				800		122		0.0%				800		155		0.0%				800		772		0.0%				300		300		-62.5%				800		765		166.7%				1,000		25.0%		59		(741)		800		180		800		200		-75.0%						200		200		200		200						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Total Zoning Board of Appeals				$   8,800		$   5,505				$   8,800		$   6,069		0.0%				$   8,800		$   5,418		0.0%				$   8,800		$   6,282		0.0%				$   5,300		$   3,664		-39.8%				$   8,300		$   2,874		56.6%				$   8,500		2.4%		$   2,377		$   (5,923)		$   8,300		$   2,170		$   8,300		$   5,700		-31.3%						$   5,700		$   5,700		$   5,700		$   5,700



		Building Maintenance (196)

		Salaries		01-196-5110		$   80,000		$   90,114				$   80,894		$   86,744		1.1%				$   126,000		$   118,481		55.8%				$   165,500		$   159,895		31.3%				$   160,000		$   163,713		-3.3%				$   172,820		$   172,635		8.0%				$   272,622		57.7%		$   267,200		$   94,380		$   302,502		$   155,966		$   296,442		$   239,858		-20.7%						$   239,858		$   239,858		$   239,858		$   239,858						(56,584)		(56,584)		(56,584)		(56,584)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-196-5120		10,000		8,414				10,000		12,851		0.0%				10,000		9,586		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				19,765		14,790		0.0%				76,368		286.4%		62,724		42,959		62,877		34,251		64,760		64,760		3.0%						64,760		64,760		64,760		64,760												0

		Overtime		01-196-5130																		0								0								0						0		3,904						37,400		0.0%		40,653				25,000		32,878		25,000		25,000		0.0%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000						0		0		0		0

		Auto Allowance		01-196-5197		0		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				1,500		0		650.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		0		(1,500)		0								0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		01-196-5210		15,000		27,414				22,000		26,166		46.7%				24,000		26,528		9.1%				25,000		28,320		4.2%				25,000		39,371		0.0%				29,000		25,985		16.0%				29,000		0.0%		27,257		(1,744)		125,000		67,407		145,000		145,000		16.0%						145,000		145,000		145,000		145,000						20000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Heating Gas		01-196-5212		16,000		11,656				10,000		12,962		-37.5%				24,000		12,468		140.0%				24,000		12,641		0.0%				23,000		8,285		-4.2%				23,000		7,631		0.0%				23,000		0.0%		8,500		(14,500)		125,000		33,004		125,000		125,000		0.0%						125,000		125,000		125,000		125,000

		Water Charges		01-196-5230		2,500		13,025				2,500		12,643		0.0%				3,500		14,853		40.0%				15,000		13,960		328.6%				12,000		14,396		-20.0%				12,000		15,653		0.0%				12,000		0.0%		21,947		9,947		40,000		20,650		40,000		40,000		0.0%						40,000		40,000		40,000		40,000

		Sewer Charges		01-196-5231		2,000		1,262				2,000		878		0.0%				2,000		1,762		0.0%				2,000		3,275		0.0%				14,000		2,929		600.0%				14,000		3,209		0.0%				14,000		0.0%		2,915		(11,085)		5,000		0		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Service Contracts		01-196-5241		15,000		10,253				15,000		14,583		0.0%				15,500		23,450		3.3%				16,000		18,626		3.2%				13,500		16,149		-15.6%				13,500		27,897		0.0%				13,500		0.0%		15,726		2,226		13,500		8,192		19,500		19,500		44.4%						19,500		19,500		19,500		19,500						6000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Equipment Rental		01-196-5271		19,000		22,854				22,000		23,080		15.8%				25,500		24,875		15.9%				26,000		25,292		2.0%				18,000		10,466		-30.8%				18,000		12,993		0.0%				18,900		5.0%		14,524		(3,476)		8,900		8,244		8,900		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(8,900)		(8,900)		(8,900)		(8,900)

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-196-5291		2,000		3,032				2,000		3,629		0.0%				4,000		3,015		100.0%				5,000		270		25.0%				3,000		968		-40.0%				3,500		5,120		16.7%				3,675		5.0%		(153)		(3,653)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-196-5340		25,000		19,974				25,000		20,171		0.0%				29,000		20,415		16.0%				30,000		17,026		3.4%				20,000		14,751		-33.3%				20,000		13,081		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		13,053		(6,947)		20,000		7,282		20,000		15,000		-25.0%						17,000		15,000		15,000		15,000						(3,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Postage		01-196-5341		25,000		26,449				20,000		18,222		-20.0%				25,000		23,193		25.0%				25,000		19,148		0.0%				24,000		26,895		-4.0%				24,000		35,208		0.0%				25,000		4.2%		28,824		4,824		30,500		1,244		45,000		45,000		47.5%						45,000		45,000		45,000		45,000						14500		14,500		14,500		14,500

		Other Professional Services		01-196-5394		25,000		200				15,000		31,291		-40.0%				15,000		1,740		0.0%				15,000		1,254		0.0%				20,000		4,927		33.3%				20,000		21,912		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		37,345		17,345		18,000		3,775		18,000		18,000		0.0%						18,000		18,000		18,000		18,000

		Duplicating Supplies		01-196-5423		5,000		6,785				7,000		5,724		40.0%				7,000		9,657		0.0%				7,000		3,690		0.0%				8,000		39,095		14.3%				8,000		4,596		0.0%				8,000		0.0%		7,929		(71)		6,000		3,074		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Custodial Supplies		01-196-5430		8,000		8,289				8,000		1,697		0.0%				8,000		2,416		0.0%				8,000		4,531		0.0%				8,000		10,685		0.0%				8,000		10,194		0.0%				8,500		6.3%		14,756		6,756		17,000		8,130		17,000		17,000		0.0%						17,000		17,000		17,000		17,000						0		0		0		0

		Safety Equipment Supplies		01-196-5432		2,500		237				2,500		1,455		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		4,985		0.0%				4,000		6,509		60.0%				5,000		0		25.0%				5,000		0.0%		0		(5,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Equipment Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5433		1,500		539				1,500		1,152		0.0%				3,500		0		133.3%				4,000		796		14.3%				2,000		1,925		-50.0%				2,000		2,231		0.0%				2,500		25.0%		296		(1,704)		5,000		0		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000						0		0		0		0

		Grounds Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5460		600		1,351				1,500		2,014		150.0%				1,500		2,263		0.0%				2,000		392		33.3%				3,000		1,389		50.0%				3,000		2,879		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		1,260		(1,740)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		0		0

		Building Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5531		650		1,050				1,500		880		130.8%				1,500		1,150		0.0%				1,500		1,563		0.0%				2,000		3,429		33.3%				2,000		2,762		0.0%				8,100		305.0%		4,658		2,658		10,000		145		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		0		0

		Building Maintenance Uniforms 		01-196-5585		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0				0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		-66.7%				3,000		3,500		200.0%				4,500		50.0%		1,950		(1,050)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-196-5712		1,000		848				1,000		756		0.0%				1,000		2,107		0.0%				1,000		3,774		0.0%				800		1,862		-20.0%				1,000		748		25.0%				1,500		50.0%		970		(30)		2,000		993		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						0		0		0		0

		Miscellaneous		01-196-5797		100		34				100		49		0.0%				100		194		0.0%				100		96		0.0%				600		0		500.0%				600		2,740		0.0%				600		0.0%		297		(303)		600		395		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Building Improvements		01-196-5840		15,000		5,957				25,000		1,399		66.7%				15,000		7,680		-40.0%				15,000		9,751		0.0%				500		16,510		-96.7%				52,000		54,033		10300.0%				26,000		-50.0%		56,484		4,484		32,500		12,739		32,500		32,500		0.0%						32,500		32,500		22,500		22,500						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Total Building Maintenance				$   270,850		$   259,737				$   274,694		$   278,346		1.4%				$   343,800		$   305,833		25.2%				$   392,800		$   329,285		14.3%				$   363,900		$   384,254		-7.4%				$   455,685		$   443,700		25.2%				$   634,665		39.3%		$   629,114		$   132,776		$   855,380		$   398,369		$   891,702		$   816,218		-4.6%						$   818,218		$   816,218		$   806,218		$   806,218



		Town/School Insurance Premiums (197)

		Liability Insurance Premiums		01-197-5740		$   400,000		$   386,526				$   445,000		$   427,803		11.3%				$   475,000		$   439,097		6.7%				$   480,000		$   492,137		1.1%				$   470,000		$   504,357		-2.1%				$   611,000		$   610,410		30.0%				$   652,000		6.7%		$   650,491		$   39,491		$   735,000		$   646,727		$   845,250		$   845,250		15.0%						$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250

		Total Town/School Insurance Premiums				$   400,000		$   386,526				$   445,000		$   427,803		11.3%				$   475,000		$   439,097		6.7%				$   480,000		$   492,137		1.1%				$   470,000		$   504,357		-2.1%				$   611,000		$   610,410		30.0%				$   652,000		6.7%		$   650,491		$   39,491		$   735,000		$   646,727		$   845,250		$   845,250		15.0%						$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250



		Permanent Building Committee (198)

		Advertisement		01-198-5301		$   100		$   100				$   100		$   - 0		0.0%				$   100		$   - 0		0.0%				$   100		$   -		0.0%				$   100		$   -		0.0%				$   100		$   15		0.0%				$   100		0.0%		$   - 0		$   (100)		$   100		$   - 0		$   100		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Office Supplies		01-198-5420		100		0				100		33		0.0%				100		42		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		115		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Permanent Building Committee				$   200		$   100				$   200		$   33		0.0%				$   200		$   42		0.0%				$   200		$   - 0		0.0%				$   200		$   115		0.0%				$   200		$   15		0.0%				$   200		0.0%		$   - 0		$   (200)		$   100		$   - 0		$   100		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



		Total General Government				$   2,745,806		$   2,853,847				$   2,874,437		$   3,049,260		4.7%				$   3,368,412		$   3,367,370		17.2%				$   3,420,156		$   3,532,741		1.5%				$   3,414,374		$   3,573,851		-0.2%				$   3,703,308		$   3,605,641		8.5%				$   4,222,663		14.0%		$   4,141,320		$   363,520		$   4,598,319		$   2,809,855		$   4,802,390		$   4,607,414		0.20%						$   4,610,414		$   4,607,415		$   4,589,415		$   4,384,651



		Police Department (210)

		Salaries		01-210-5110		$   3,085,000		$   3,058,405				$   3,191,559		$   3,211,001		3.5%				$   3,645,690		$   3,398,918		14.2%				$   3,767,000		$   3,774,722		3.3%				$   4,025,000		$   3,856,208		6.8%				$   4,007,006
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Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K		$   4,141,129		-0.4%				$   4,429,389		10.5%		$   4,377,731		$   370,725		$   4,819,028		$   2,801,258		$   4,956,136		$   4,924,377		2.2%						$   4,956,136		$   4,924,377		$   4,904,549		$   4,904,549						0		(31,759)		(51,587)		(51,587)

		Part Time Salaries		01-210-5120		149,268		161,982				136,797		202,867		-8.4%				189,399		146,024		38.5%				162,000		189,163		-14.5%				45,000		116,124		-72.2%				41,640		54,463		-7.5%				45,117		8.4%		43,993		2,353		61,737		28,103		61,712		61,712		-0.0%						61,712		61,712		61,712		61,712

		Overtime Salaries		01-210-5130		492,000		576,098				450,000		364,946		-8.5%				350,000		351,658		-22.2%				350,000		362,699		0.0%				350,000		381,780		0.0%				550,000		577,908		57.1%				468,000		-14.9%		494,519		(55,481)		338,000		293,231		338,000		338,000		0.0%						338,000		338,000		338,000		338,000

		Longevity		01-210-5140		4,000		0				4,000		0		0.0%				4,000		0		0.0%				4,000		850		0.0%				3,150		850		-21.3%				4,000		0		27.0%				4,000		0.0%		0		(4,000)		6,000		0		850		850		-85.8%						850		850		850		850

		Uniform Allowance		01-210-5190		53,000		50,089				53,000		53,550		0.0%				55,000		60,792		3.8%				55,000		59,680		0.0%				50,000		59,650		-9.1%				61,000		55,800		22.0%				61,000		0.0%		65,250		4,250		61,000		46,800		61,000		61,000		0.0%						61,000		61,000		61,000		61,000

		Electricity		01-210-5210		45,000		33,264				40,000		32,277		-11.1%				37,600		37,263		-6.0%				37,600		38,548		0.0%				37,600		32,485		0.0%				37,600		45,604		0.0%				37,600		0.0%		40,660		3,060		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-210-5212		25,000		19,571				20,000		20,229		-20.0%				20,000		22,490		0.0%				20,000		19,123		0.0%				25,000		18,113		25.0%				25,000		13,405		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		15,377		(9,623)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-210-5230		1,200		1,098				1,500		1,449		25.0%				1,200		1,775		-20.0%				1,500		1,468		25.0%				1,800		1,743		20.0%				1,800		1,907		0.0%				1,800		0.0%		1,709		(91)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-210-5231		1,000		1,199				1,200		626		20.0%				1,200		632		0.0%				1,200		769		0.0%				1,200		600		0.0%				1,200		626		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		600		(600)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-210-5240		34,000		36,618				30,000		60,817		-11.8%				60,000		36,561		100.0%				60,000		42,293		0.0%				60,000		34,234		0.0%				60,000		44,071		0.0%				50,000		-16.7%		42,678		(17,322)		50,000		32,077		50,000		50,000		0.0%						50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000

		Service Contracts		01-210-5241		21,000		36,180				21,000		50,297		0.0%				38,198		43,449		81.9%				50,000		39,383		30.9%				40,000		69,391		-20.0%				13,800		8,107		-65.5%				13,800		0.0%		21,272		7,472		20,000		15,891		31,700		31,700		58.5%						31,700		31,700		31,700		31,700						11,700		11,700		11,700		11,700

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-210-5272		10,000		10,181				10,000		7,668		0.0%				10,000		7,998		0.0%				8,000		10,296		-20.0%				8,000		2,267		0.0%				8,000		2,992		0.0%				10,000		25.0%		6,113		(1,887)		10,000		5,258		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-210-5291		3,000		3,461				5,000		2,488		66.7%				3,000		3,276		-40.0%				3,000		4,582		0.0%				3,500		5,874		16.7%				3,500		5,695		0.0%				5,000		42.9%		9,192		5,692		5,000		3,074		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Other Purchased Services		01-210-5299		10,000		13,435				10,000		8,724		0.0%				15,000		10,261		50.0%				15,000		15,830		0.0%				15,000		8,030		0.0%				15,000		3,294		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		9,160		(5,840)		15,000		4,245		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		10,000						0		0		0		(5,000)

		Employee Training		01-210-5306		30,000		22,745				30,000		44,699		0.0%				45,000		57,180		50.0%				50,000		44,431		11.1%				50,000		20,169		0.0%				38,480		41,152		-23.0%				45,000		16.9%		35,429		(3,051)		60,000		19,908		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Telephone		01-210-5340		25,600		26,452				25,000		29,974		-2.3%				25,000		28,447		0.0%				25,000		26,993		0.0%				25,000		31,263		0.0%				25,000		37,152		0.0%				30,000		20.0%		39,693		14,693		30,000		24,099		33,000		33,000		10.0%						33,000		33,000		33,000		33,000						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Postage		01-210-5341		900		710				900		456		0.0%				900		803		0.0%				900		827		0.0%				1,000		902		11.1%				1,000		307		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		987		(13)		1,000		696		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Printing & Binding		01-210-5342		1,600		2,867				1,600		2,727		0.0%				2,000		1,309		25.0%				2,000		1,059		0.0%				2,000		3,033		0.0%				2,000		2,304		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		3,517		1,517		2,000		1,489		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Laundry & Dry Cleaning		01-210-5391		600		362				1,000		1,336		66.7%				1,000		1,047		0.0%				1,000		739		0.0%				2,000		2,402		100.0%				2,000		437		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,798		(202)		2,000		111		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Office Supplies		01-210-5420		1,500		3,790				3,000		1,890		100.0%				3,000		3,389		0.0%				3,000		1,369		0.0%				1,500		1,876		-50.0%				3,000		2,004		100.0%				3,000		0.0%		2,135		(865)		3,000		1,033		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Computer Supplies		01-210-5421		10,000		9,231				6,000		3,178		-40.0%				6,000		6,373		0.0%				6,000		4,366		0.0%				3,500		6,575		-41.7%				6,500		5,464		85.7%				6,500		0.0%		1,930		(4,570)		6,500		3,117		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Duplicating Supplies		01-210-5423		1,000		620				1,200		630		20.0%				1,200		1,380		0.0%				1,200		750		0.0%				5,000		4,588		316.7%				5,000		7,179		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		8,140		3,140		5,000		5,140		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Building R & M Supplies		01-210-5430		12,000		14,589				12,000		25,977		0.0%				12,000		28,698		0.0%				20,000		10,110		66.7%				12,000		31,783		-40.0%				30,000		26,345		150.0%				30,000		0.0%		37,182		7,182		30,000		25,701		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-210-5433		8,000		44,798				8,000		8,712		0.0%				12,000		12,264		50.0%				12,000		10,209		0.0%				15,000		59,175		25.0%				15,000		10,916		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		26,560		11,560		15,000		12,841		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Medical Supplies		01-210-5501		800		2,194				2,000		724		150.0%				2,000		1,161		0.0%				2,000		3,516		0.0%				10,000		7,556		400.0%				10,000		1,348		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		3,736		(6,264)		10,000		4,845		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-210-5585		8,000		9,681				5,000		24,153		-37.5%				25,000		26,857		400.0%				25,000		30,959		0.0%				25,000		23,021		0.0%				30,000		41,906		20.0%				30,000		0.0%		29,868		(132)		30,000		24,745		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-210-5712		500		804				1,000		147		100.0%				1,000		197		0.0%				1,000		376		0.0%				2,000		60		100.0%				2,000		202		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		15		(1,985)		2,000		5		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		0						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-210-5730		5,500		10,979				10,000		11,800		81.8%				12,000		12,951		20.0%				12,000		12,734		0.0%				12,000		12,429		0.0%				12,000		13,116		0.0%				14,000		16.7%		15,616		3,616		14,000		13,610		14,000		14,000		0.0%						14,000		14,000		14,000		14,000

		Miscellaneous		01-210-5797		300		1,096				500		950		66.7%				500		774		0.0%				500		516		0.0%				1,000		6,517		100.0%				1,000		2,504		0.0%				2,000		100.0%		6,682		5,682		2,000		2,098		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Criminal ID		01-210-5799		500		2,045				750		2,181		50.0%				500		771		-33.3%				2,000		692		300.0%				1,000		946		-50.0%				1,000		430		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		836		(164)		1,000		1,069		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-210-5884		50,000		80,902				90,000		101,118		80.0%				83,365		80,220		-7.4%				0		26,255		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				20,000		20,292		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		13,739		(6,262)		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		0						0		0		0		(20,000)

		New Hires Onboarding		01-210-5309																																								0		0						15,000		0.0%		17,781		17,781		15,000		29,010		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		0						0		0		0		(15,000)

		Total Police				$   4,090,268		$   4,235,446				$   4,172,007		$   4,277,591		2.0%				$   4,662,752		$   4,384,918		11.8%				$   4,697,900		$   4,735,307		0.8%				$   4,833,250		$   4,799,643		2.9%				$   5,033,526		$   5,168,061		4.1%				$   5,400,407		7.3%		$   5,373,899		$   340,373		$   5,634,266		$   3,419,454		$   5,780,898		$   5,749,139		2.0%						$   5,780,898		$   5,749,139		$   5,729,311		$   5,687,311



		Fire Department (220)

		Salaries		01-220-5110		$   3,181,467		$   3,169,829				$   3,335,515		$   3,267,405		4.8%				$   3,443,915		$   3,458,537		3.2%				$   3,900,000		$   4,136,894		13.2%				$   4,200,000		$   4,180,205		7.7%				$   3,583,000		$   3,499,947		-14.7%				$   3,669,681		2.4%		$   3,580,056		$   (2,944)		$   3,753,196		$   2,301,471		$   3,779,512		$   3,739,512		-0.4%						$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512						(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)

		Overtime		01-220-5130																										0								0						837,000		997,352		0.0%				837,000		0.0%		730,496		(106,504)		847,766		398,048		823,348		783,348		-7.6%						783,348		783,348		783,348		783,348						(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-220-5120		2,000		1,637				2,000		471		0.0%				2,000		158		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		2,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Longevity		01-220-5140		0		875				975		975		0.0%				975		975		0.0%				975		0		0.0%				0		850		-100.0%				850		850		0.0%				850		0.0%		850		0		850		0		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		Uniform Allowance		01-220-5190		26,650		22,501				31,500		28,127		18.2%				32,250		30,450		2.4%				32,250		29,803		0.0%				32,250		28,730		0.0%				32,250		28,119		0.0%				32,250		0.0%		31,461		(789)		32,250		12,744		32,250		32,250		0.0%						32,250		32,250		32,250		32,250

		Electricity		01-220-5210		20,000		16,578				20,000		15,649		0.0%				20,000		18,837		0.0%				20,000		15,105		0.0%				20,000		22,949		0.0%				20,000		38,424		0.0%				33,000		65.0%		24,904		4,904		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-220-5212		20,000		15,526				20,000		19,238		0.0%				20,000		14,505		0.0%				20,000		9,029		0.0%				20,000		18,678		0.0%				20,000		16,525		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		18,973		(1,027)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charge		01-220-5230		1,500		1,515				1,500		1,766		0.0%				1,800		2,113		20.0%				1,800		1,852		0.0%				1,800		2,506		0.0%				1,800		4,447		0.0%				4,025		123.6%		4,380		2,580		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-220-5231		2,000		1,740				1,500		1,800		-25.0%				2,000		1,800		33.3%				2,000		1,800		0.0%				2,000		2,100		0.0%				2,000		1,800		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,800		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-220-5240		50,000		58,389				50,000		53,074		0.0%				55,000		66,505		10.0%				58,000		74,292		5.5%				60,000		54,950		3.4%				60,000		108,088		0.0%				60,000		0.0%		90,353		30,353		60,000		44,392		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Service Contracts		01-220-5241		11,500		10,911				11,500		13,662		0.0%				12,500		25,188		8.7%				13,500		6,415		8.0%				15,000		8,026		11.1%				13,300		12,631		-11.3%				13,300		0.0%		12,068		(1,232)		23,000		34,371		38,000		38,000		65.2%						38,000		38,000		38,000		38,000						15000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-220-5272		23,000		22,502				23,000		23,181		0.0%				23,000		20,281		0.0%				23,000		19,397		0.0%				25,000		25,785		8.7%				25,000		32,027		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		19,090		(5,910)		25,000		13,844		25,000		25,000		0.0%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-220-5291		3,500		3,505				3,500		3,530		0.0%				3,500		2,666		0.0%				3,500		2,669		0.0%				3,500		3,509		0.0%				3,500		3,496		0.0%				3,500		0.0%		3,500		0		3,500		2,909		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Employee Training		01-220-5306		40,000		24,839				65,000		66,984		62.5%				60,000		55,419		-7.7%				40,000		30,180		-33.3%				60,000		49,096		50.0%				60,000		52,370		0.0%				55,000		-8.3%		56,903		(3,097)		55,000		35,166		55,000		55,000		0.0%						55,000		55,000		55,000		50,000						0		0		0		(5,000)

		Other Professional Fees		01-220-5312		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		300		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				300		0		0.0%				4,800		1500.0%		4,788		4,488		4,800		4,788		4,800		4,800		0.0%						4,800		4,800		4,800		4,800

		Education Tuition		01-220-5320		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		1,107		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		10,000		0		10,000		7,460		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		0		0						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Telephone		01-220-5340		13,500		13,187				13,500		13,846		0.0%				13,500		13,168		0.0%				14,500		13,008		7.4%				15,000		9,033		3.4%				15,000		9,856		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		11,834		(3,166)		15,000		8,967		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Postage		01-220-5341		300		147				300		214		0.0%				300		284		0.0%				300		193		0.0%				300		64		0.0%				300		116		0.0%				300		0.0%		150		(150)		300		77		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Office Supplies		01-220-5420		2,200		2,536				2,200		2,245		0.0%				2,500		1,920		13.6%				2,500		1,089		0.0%				2,500		1,233		0.0%				2,500		2,117		0.0%				2,600		4.0%		1,959		(541)		2,500		1,451		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Computer Supplies		01-220-5421		6,000		6,370				6,000		2,812		0.0%				6,000		5,506		0.0%				6,000		1,393		0.0%				6,000		6,955		0.0%				6,000		466		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		3,399		(2,601)		4,000		1,203		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Duplicating Supplies		01-220-5423		300		120				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		265		0.0%				300		140		0.0%				300		0.0%		45		(255)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Custodial Supplies		01-220-5430		20,000		19,576				20,000		49,681		0.0%				20,000		35,812		0.0%				20,000		9,977		0.0%				15,000		12,009		-25.0%				15,000		14,755		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		12,504		(2,496)		16,000		10,274		16,000		16,000		0.0%						16,000		16,000		16,000		16,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-220-5433		11,000		6,287				11,000		7,660		0.0%				11,000		5,224		0.0%				11,000		6,572		0.0%				15,000		16,423		36.4%				15,000		18,237		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		18,960		3,960		15,000		8,916		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Medical Supplies		01-220-5501		3,850		3,252				3,850		4,843		0.0%				4,500		3,753		16.9%				6,000		6,828		33.3%				6,000		4,577		0.0%				6,000		3,644		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		5,745		(255)		6,000		3,136		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Fighting Supplies		01-220-5580		21,600		17,450				21,600		23,607		0.0%				21,600		21,658		0.0%				21,600		19,222		0.0%				21,600		19,630		0.0%				13,034		8,923		-39.7%				13,034		0.0%		14,322		1,288		13,100		13,818		13,100		13,100		0.0%						13,100		13,100		13,100		13,100

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-220-5585		31,000		64,535				31,000		32,321		0.0%				31,000		26,494		0.0%				31,000		14,131		0.0%				31,000		30,775		0.0%				31,000		75,824		0.0%				31,000		0.0%		43,241		12,241		31,000		18,700		31,000		31,000		0.0%						31,000		31,000		31,000		31,000

		In-State Travel		01-220-5710		1,500		1,173				1,500		1,139		0.0%				1,500		129		0.0%				1,500		2		0.0%				1,500		28		0.0%				1,500		130		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		3		(1,497)		700		341		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Dues & Publications		01-220-5730		4,500		4,365				5,350		1,524		18.9%				5,350		3,003		0.0%				5,350		3,136		0.0%				5,500		2,876		2.8%				5,500		3,447		0.0%				5,500		0.0%		2,767		(2,733)		5,500		3,731		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Miscellaneous		01-220-5797		300		269				300		370		0.0%				300		121		0.0%				300		46		0.0%				300		25,000		0.0%				94,300		98,635		31333.3%				500		-99.5%		806		(93,494)		1,050		808		1,050		1,050		0.0%						1,050		1,050		1,050		1,050

		Machinery & Equipment		01-220-5884		5,000		13,114				5,000		514		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				5,000		3,031		0.0%				5,000		3,367		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		3,500		(1,500)		5,000		57		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Transfer Equipment Replacement		01-220-5966		107,500		107,500				107,500		107,500		0.0%				107,500		107,500		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		$   - 0		0		0		0		0										0		0		0		0

		Total Fire Department				$   3,610,467		$   3,610,228				$   3,795,690		$   3,744,138		5.1%				$   3,907,590		$   3,923,113		2.9%				$   4,242,675		$   4,406,364		8.6%				$   4,566,550		$   4,529,620		7.6%				$   4,881,434		$   5,042,366		6.9%				$   4,889,140		0.2%		$   4,708,854		$   (172,580)		$   4,932,811		$   2,926,672		$   4,947,710		$   4,867,710		-1.3%						$   4,867,710		$   4,867,710		$   4,857,710		$   4,852,710



		Regional Dispatch Center (230)

		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		01-230-5665																										$   - 0								$   - 0								$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   280,000		$   279,609		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000		69.6%						$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement


		Total Regional Dispatch Center																												$   - 0								$   - 0								$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   280,000		$   279,609		$   475,000		$   475,000		69.6%						$   475,000		$   475,000		$   475,000		$   475,000



		Building (241)

		Salaries 		01-241-5110		$   138,123		$   152,003				$   180,999		$   180,631		31.0%				$   185,930		$   177,630		2.7%				$   213,505		$   199,775		14.8%				$   190,936		$   202,621		-10.6%				$   205,095		$   213,069		7.4%				$   251,642		22.7%		$   225,459		$   20,364		$   247,149		$   145,100		$   237,638		$   237,638		-3.8%						$   237,638		$   237,638		$   237,638		$   237,638

		Overtime		01-241-5130		26,000		13,797				0		0		-100.0%				0		784		0.0%				0		537		0.0%				1,000		550		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		4,000		180		2,000		0		-100.0%						2,000		0		0		0						0		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-241-5140		750		775				775		875		3.3%				875		875		12.9%				875		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		950		950		850		0		950		950		11.8%						950		950		950		950

		Uniform Allowance		01-241-5190		500		220				500		330		0.0%				500		443		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		340		0.0%				500		500		0.0%				500		0.0%		450		(50)		500		200		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Employee Training		01-241-5306		400		400				400		410		0.0%				400		250		0.0%				400		285		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		1,380		0.0%				400		0.0%		400		0		400		270		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Office Supplies		01-241-5420		2,300		1,627				2,300		1,182		0.0%				2,300		1,151		0.0%				2,300		1,172		0.0%				1,500		1,380		-34.8%				2,300		1,994		53.3%				2,300		0.0%		1,848		(452)		2,300		246		2,300		1,800		-21.7%						1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-241-5712		3,000		4,220				3,000		3,601		0.0%				3,000		3,432		0.0%				3,000		5,312		0.0%				4,000		3,931		33.3%				4,000		4,085		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		4,635		635		4,000		2,621		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Dues & Publications		01-241-5730		400		400				400		1,160		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				400		525		0.0%				0		365		-100.0%				400		300		0.0%				400		0.0%		100		(300)		400		0		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Total Building 				$   171,473		$   173,442				$   188,374		$   188,189		9.9%				$   193,405		$   184,965		2.7%				$   220,980		$   207,606		14.3%				$   198,336		$   209,187		-10.2%				$   213,695		$   221,328		7.7%				$   260,242		21.8%		$   233,842		$   20,147		$   259,599		$   148,617		$   248,188		$   245,688		-5.4%						$   247,688		$   245,688		$   245,688		$   245,688



		Plumbing & Gas (242)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-242-5120		$   28,000		$   25,423				$   28,000		$   28,384		0.0%				$   29,012		$   26,841		3.6%				$   32,017		$   27,913		10.4%				$   29,578		$   29,233		-7.6%				$   30,977		$   32,702		4.7%				$   30,314		-2.1%		$   30,314		$   (663)		$   34,194		$   20,149		$   35,222		$   35,222		3.0%						$   35,222		$   35,222		$   35,222		$   35,222

		Uniform Allowance		01-242-5190		200		197				200		0		0.0%				200		130		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		168		0.0%				200		200		0.0%				200		0.0%		180		(20)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Employee Training		01-242-5306		600		325				600		304		0.0%				600		429		0.0%				600		244		0.0%				400		50		-33.3%				600		510		50.0%				600		0.0%		365		(235)		600		310		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Office Supplies		01-242-5420		400		183				400		275		0.0%				400		310		0.0%				400		165		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				1,600		639		0.0%				1,600		0.0%		215		(1,385)		300		285		300		200		-33.3%						200		200		200		200						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-242-5712		2,000		1,873				2,000		2,062		0.0%				2,000		2,113		0.0%				2,000		2,225		0.0%				2,500		1,958		25.0%				2,500		2,129		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,265		(235)		2,500		1,180		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Dues & Publications		01-242-5730		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		60		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				100		50		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		100		75		100		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Total Plumbing & Gas				$   31,300		$   28,001				$   31,300		$   31,025		0.0%				$   32,312		$   29,823		3.2%				$   35,317		$   30,607		9.3%				$   32,678		$   31,409		-7.5%				$   35,977		$   36,230		10.1%				$   35,314		-1.8%		$   33,339		$   (2,638)		$   37,894		$   22,000		$   38,922		$   38,722		2.2%						$   38,722		$   38,722		$   38,722		$   38,722



		Sealer of Weights (244)

		Service Contracts		01-244-5241		$   6,500		$   7,000				$   7,000		$   7,000		7.7%				$   7,000		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		21.4%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		0.0%		$   8,500		$   - 0		$   8,500		$   11,000		$   12,500		$   12,500		47.1%						$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500						4000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Total Sealer of Weights				$   6,500		$   7,000				$   7,000		$   7,000		7.7%				$   7,000		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		21.4%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		0.0%		$   8,500		$   - 0		$   8,500		$   11,000		$   12,500		$   12,500		47.1%						$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500



		Wiring (245)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-245-5120		$   31,800		$   34,754				$   33,000		$   34,527		3.8%				$   35,192		$   29,231		6.6%				$   34,648		$   29,760		-1.5%				$   30,990		$   30,737		-10.6%				$   32,430		$   35,066		4.6%				$   33,075		2.0%		$   33,818		$   1,389		$   31,220		$   19,133		$   36,608		$   36,608		17.3%						$   36,608		$   36,608		$   36,608		$   36,608

		Uniform Allowance		01-245-5190		200		162				200		0		0.0%				200		139		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		154		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		180		(20)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-245-5306		225		0				225		0		0.0%				225		225		0.0%				225		95		0.0%				225		0		0.0%				300		0		33.3%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Office Supplies		01-245-5420		300		208				300		75		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		335		0.0%				300		29		0.0%				1,500		354		400.0%				1,500		0.0%		275		(1,225)		500		0		500		250		-50.0%						250		250		250		250						(250)		(250)		(250)		(250)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-245-5712		1,500		1,992				1,600		2,096		6.7%				1,600		2,686		0.0%				2,000		2,609		25.0%				2,500		2,414		25.0%				2,500		2,676		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,960		460		2,600		1,413		2,600		2,600		0.0%						2,600		2,600		2,600		2,600

		Dues & Publications				100		109				100		0		0.0%				100		99		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Wiring				$   34,125		$   37,225				$   35,425		$   36,698		3.8%				$   37,617		$   32,380		6.2%				$   37,473		$   32,799		-0.4%				$   34,215		$   33,334		-8.7%				$   37,030		$   38,096		8.2%				$   37,675		1.7%		$   37,233		$   204		$   34,620		$   20,546		$   40,008		$   39,458		14.0%						$   39,458		$   39,458		$   39,458		$   39,458



		Emergency Management (291)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-291-5120		$   2,600		$   2,600				$   2,600		$   2,600		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		3.8%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,800		3.7%		$   2,800		$   100		$   2,800		$   - 0		$   2,800		$   2,800		0.0%						$   2,800		$   2,800		$   2,800		$   2,800

		Service Contracts		01-291-5241		37,150		37,150				37,150		33,553		0.0%				37,150		36,335		0.0%				37,150		23,304		0.0%				22,000		13,819		-40.8%				22,700		8,181		3.2%				8,500		-62.6%		8,535		(14,165)		8,500		6,000		8,500		8,500		0.0%						8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500

		Equipment Rental				200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Radio Maintenance & Repair		01-291-5272																		0								0								0						0		0		0.0%				8,000		0.0%		4,653		4,653		8,000		0		8,000		8,000		0.0%						8,000		8,000		8,000		8,000

		Office Supplies		01-291-5420		100		75				100		100		0.0%				100		110		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Computer Supplies		01-291-5421		100		111				100		66		0.0%				110		0		10.0%				110		145		0.0%				110		40		0.0%				110		100		0.0%				110		0.0%		0		(110)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Medical Supplies		01-291-5501		100		0				100		1,895		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		115		0.0%				100		(102)		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		100		0		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-291-5583		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		132		0.0%				100		102		0.0%				300		0		200.0%				300		89		0.0%				300		0.0%		176		(124)		600		126		600		100		-83.3%						100		100		100		100						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Miscellaneous Expenses		01-291-5797		0		0				0		2,562		0.0%				0		61		0.0%				200		132		0.0%				50		0		-75.0%				50		0		0.0%				200		300.0%		44		(6)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Emergency Management				$   40,350		$   39,936				$   40,350		$   40,776		0.0%				$   40,460		$   39,338		0.3%				$   40,460		$   26,498		0.0%				$   25,360		$   16,456		-37.3%				$   26,060		$   11,171		2.8%				$   20,110		-22.8%		$   16,208		$   (9,852)		$   20,000		$   6,126		$   20,000		$   19,500		-2.5%						$   19,500		$   19,500		$   19,500		$   19,500



		Animal Control (292)

		Salaries		01-292-5110		$   41,168		$   38,449				$   42,424		$   43,788		3.1%				$   43,680		$   41,580		3.0%				$   43,680		$   42,297		0.0%				$   46,355		$   25,568		6.1%				$   47,739		$   43,151		3.0%				$   61,501		28.8%		$   59,502		$   11,763		$   63,042		$   27,832		$   60,901		$   60,301		-4.3%						$   60,301		$   60,301		$   60,301		$   60,301						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-292-5120		10,500		9,922				12,000		7,519		14.3%				14,500		8,771		20.8%				14,500		160		0.0%				0		4,626		-100.0%				11,213		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(11,213)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-292-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				3,910				2,000		8,756		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Uniform Allowance		01-292-5190		750		730				750		550		0.0%				850		438		13.3%				850		234		0.0%				850		597		0.0%				850		787		0.0%				850		0.0%		1,000		150		850		892		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-292-5240		1,000		796				1,200		524		20.0%				2,500		2,666		108.3%				2,500		1,126		0.0%				2,500		993		0.0%				2,500		33,784		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,773		273		3,000		3,966		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Service Contracts		01-292-5241		0		0				0		0		0.0%				10,000		3,096		0.0%				10,000		2,373		0.0%				15,000		2,337		50.0%				15,000		4,518		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		2,398		(12,602)		10,000		2,308		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance				150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-292-5306		500		150				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				1,000		0		100.0%				500		0		-50.0%				1,000		600		100.0%				1,000		0.0%		600		(400)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Animal Control Telephone		01-292-5340		900		0				900		453		0.0%				900		463		0.0%				900		558		0.0%				700		603		-22.2%				700		551		0.0%				700		0.0%		693		(7)		750		314		750		750		0.0%						750		750		750		750

		Office Supplies		01-292-5420		400		0				400		400		0.0%				400		68		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		157		0.0%				500		25.0%		0		(400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-292-5583		400		0				400		0		0.0%				400		455		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		431		0.0%				400		3,349		0.0%				2,400		500.0%		354		(46)		2,400		1,354		2,400		1,400		-41.7%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-292-5730		60		0				60		0		0.0%				60		0		0.0%				200		0		233.3%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0								0.0%

		Total Animal Control				$   55,828		$   50,047				$   58,784		$   53,234		5.3%				$   73,940		$   57,537		25.8%				$   74,580		$   46,748		0.9%				$   67,055		$   35,154		-10.1%				$   80,152		$   86,897		19.5%				$   89,801		12.0%		$   71,231		$   (12,831)		$   82,542		$   45,421		$   80,401		$   78,801		-4.5%						$   78,801		$   78,801		$   78,801		$   78,801



		Total Public Safety				$   8,040,311		$   8,181,324				$   8,328,930		$   8,378,651		3.6%				$   8,955,076		$   8,660,574		7.5%				$   9,357,885		$   9,494,429		4.5%				$   9,765,944		$   9,663,303		4.4%				$   10,316,373		$   10,612,648		5.6%				$   10,741,188		4.1%		$   10,483,106		$   162,823		$   11,290,232		$   6,879,446		$   11,643,627		$   11,526,518		2.09%						$   11,560,276		$   11,526,517		$   11,496,689		$   11,449,689



		Schools/Education (300)

		Net School Spending Appropriation		01-300-5100		$   28,750,000		$   28,741,345				$   29,350,000		$   29,350,000		2.1%				$   29,350,000		$   29,350,000		0.0%				$   30,550,000		$   30,550,000		4.1%				$   31,650,000		$   31,680,156		3.6%				$   32,850,000		$   32,808,454		3.8%				$   36,330,000		10.6%		$   36,330,000		$   3,480,000		$   38,926,213		$   19,171,650		$   39,968,700

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
See Net School Spending Sheet for Calculation
		$   39,293,700		0.9%						$   39,603,700		$   39,293,700		$   39,068,700		$   38,808,700						(365,000)		(675,000)		(900,000)		(1,160,000)

		Excludable Appropriation		01-300-5200		1,966,096		1,996,096				2,066,096		2,066,096		5.1%				2,320,000		2,320,000		12.3%				2,500,000		2,500,000		7.8%				2,700,000		2,621,804		8.0%				2,765,000		2,776,895		2.4%				2,900,000		4.9%		2,895,932		130,932		2,979,000		1,680,244		3,144,684		3,144,684		5.6%						3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684

		GLTHS - Assessment		01-301-5321		4,150,187		4,150,187				4,499,380		4,505,414		8.4%				4,501,765		4,464,544		0.1%				4,498,796		4,498,796		-0.1%				4,650,000		4,682,155		3.4%				4,615,297		4,553,722		-0.7%				4,911,236		6.4%		4,911,236		295,939		5,070,000		3,071,498		5,880,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
46 Students * $11,085.54 = $509,935.3 *1.04 = $530,332.71 - email received as these additional students were not included in the FY24 Budget.  Increase for FY25 has to increase at 5%, plus the additional students that were missed.

Increase budget per email $6,367,000 from Mike at  GLTHS		5,880,000		16.0%						5,880,000		5,880,000		5,880,000		5,880,000

		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		01-301-5330		221,213		221,213				235,124		235,124		6.3%				187,534		187,534		-20.2%				169,572		169,572		-9.6%				175,000		158,213		3.2%				185,000		161,111		5.7%				292,157		57.9%		292,157		107,157		304,000		168,764		322,240		322,240		6.0%						322,240		322,240		322,240		322,240

		Essex Aggie - Assessment		01-303-5322		146,000		70,796				85,000		46,443		-41.8%				50,000		31,126		-41.2%				60,000		15,259		20.0%				20,000		17,649		-66.7%				20,000		20,853		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		18,766		(1,234)		15,000		20,405		20,000		20,000		33.3%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		01-303-5331		28,000		16,538				20,000		15,000		-28.6%				20,000		9,028		0.0%				30,000		2,500		50.0%				15,000		2,381		-50.0%				15,000		4,070		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		1,750		(13,250)		2,000		1,750		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Total Schools/Education				$   35,261,496		$   35,196,175				$   36,255,600		$   36,218,077		2.8%				$   36,429,299		$   36,362,232		0.5%				$   37,808,368		$   37,736,127		3.8%				$   39,210,000		$   39,162,358		3.7%				$   40,450,297		$   40,325,105		3.2%				$   44,468,393		9.9%		$   44,449,841		$   3,999,544		$   47,296,213		$   24,114,311		$   49,337,624		$   48,662,624		2.9%						$   48,972,624		$   48,662,624		$   48,437,624		$   48,177,624



		Engineering (410)

		Salaries		01-410-5110		$   184,136		$   187,035				$   191,483		$   191,483		4.0%				$   196,665		$   196,658		2.7%				$   200,324		$   204,366		1.9%				$   206,898		$   184,501		3.3%				$   245,864		$   229,709		18.8%				$   244,782		-0.4%		$   190,865		$   (54,999)		$   166,403		$   43,767		$   156,153		$   156,153		-6.2%						$   156,153		$   156,153		$   156,153		$   156,153						0		0		0		0

		Longevity		01-410-5140		950		975				950		975		0.0%				975		975		2.6%				975		1,200		0.0%				1,200		1,200		23.1%				1,200		1,200		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,200		0		1,250		1,200		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Service Contracts		01-410-5241		5,000		4,275				6,000		4,275		20.0%				6,000		4,275		0.0%				6,000		4,295		0.0%				6,000		4,979		0.0%				6,000		4,979		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		79,134		73,134		8,000		5,390		23,000		23,000		187.5%						23,000		23,000		23,000		23,000						15000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Advertising		01-410-5301		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-410-5306		800		0				800		225		0.0%				800		85		0.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		3,750		0.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		0		(800)		1,000		664		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		0						0		0		0		(1,000)

		Printing & Binding		01-410-5342		1,000		0				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		752		0.0%				100		0		-90.0%				1,000		0		900.0%				1,000		3,764		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,073		73		1,000		200		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		200						(500)		(500)		(500)		(800)

		Office Supplies		01-410-5420		900		0				900		111		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		70		0.0%				900		140		0.0%				900		395		0.0%				900		0.0%		0		(900)		500		28		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		200						0		0		0		(300)

		Duplicating Supplies		01-410-5423		1,000		0				1,000		657		0.0%				1,000		274		0.0%				1,000		450		0.0%				1,000		67		0.0%				1,000		265		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		R & M - Equipment		01-410-5433		750		945				750		0		0.0%				1,000		0		33.3%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		645		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		0						0		0		0		(500)

		Supplies				600		0				600		0		0.0%				600		39		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0.0%		0		(600)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-410-5583		200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		200		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		64		0.0%				200		82		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Auto Allowance		01-410-5712		2,000		733				2,000		522		0.0%				2,000		793		0.0%				2,000		479		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		269		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		500		0		500		200		-60.0%						200		200		200		200						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-410-5884		2,500		3,457				2,500		4,385		0.0%				4,200		5,036		68.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				11,200		0		0.0%				29,200

tc={6C0C4453-DB87-4EA5-BEEE-81F77F36A2D9}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500		160.7%		6,410		(4,790)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		0						0		0		0		(3,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-410-5730		200		0				200		150		0.0%				200		260		0.0%				200		154		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		214		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Total Engineering				$   200,186		$   197,420				$   208,533		$   202,783		4.2%				$   215,690		$   209,347		3.4%				$   214,249		$   211,014		-0.7%				$   221,948		$   195,346		3.6%				$   272,114		$   240,877		22.6%				$   289,032		6.2%		$   278,682		$   6,568		$   182,553		$   51,249		$   187,303		$   186,103		1.9%						$   186,103		$   186,103		$   186,103		$   181,003



		Public Works (420)

		Salaries		01-420-5110		$   158,113		$   166,823				$   163,647		$   180,606		3.5%				$   168,005		$   171,332		2.7%				$   171,332		$   178,105		2.0%				$   238,235		$   182,660		39.0%				$   183,584		$   189,888		-22.9%				$   202,274		10.2%		$   202,006		$   18,422		$   208,918		$   132,582		$   216,006		$   216,006		3.4%						$   216,006		$   216,006		$   216,006		$   216,006

		Part-Time Salaries		01-420-5120		12,700		13,209				12,700		12,881		0.0%				13,400		13,462		5.5%				13,400		13,759		0.0%				13,400		14,388		0.0%				13,400		14,547		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(13,400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-420-5130																										0								0								0						2,000				2,810				2,000		1,874		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-420-5140		1,125		1,175				1,175		1,175		4.4%				1,175		1,175		0.0%				1,175		1,250		0.0%				1,250		1,250		6.4%				1,250		1,250		0.0%				1,250		0.0%		1,250		0		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Electricity		01-420-5210		13,000		9,868				13,000		9,512		0.0%				13,000		11,230		0.0%				13,000		8,606		0.0%				13,000		9,549		0.0%				13,000		16,835		0.0%				14,375		10.6%		7,354		(5,646)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-420-5212		12,500		8,999				12,500		14,893		0.0%				12,500		10,869		0.0%				12,500		8,369		0.0%				12,500		7,179		0.0%				12,500		11,162		0.0%				12,500		0.0%		11,372		(1,128)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-420-5230		900		543				900		870		0.0%				900		858		0.0%				900		853		0.0%				900		964		0.0%				900		818		0.0%				900		0.0%		1,611		711		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-420-5231		1,000		560				1,000		958		0.0%				1,000		899		0.0%				1,000		1,048		0.0%				1,000		1,101		0.0%				1,000		750		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		750		(250)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-420-5241		1,500		630				1,500		5,073		0.0%				1,500		1,190		0.0%				1,500		1,216		0.0%				1,500		1,860		0.0%				1,500		1,430		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		2,111		611		1,500		1,715		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-420-5291		2,500		3,883				2,500		3,213		0.0%				4,000		2,220		60.0%				4,000		2,552		0.0%				4,000		2,396		0.0%				4,000		855		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		3,696		(304)		5,000		3,700		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Advertising		01-420-5301		2,000		2,084				2,000		2,481		0.0%				2,000		2,007		0.0%				2,000		3,256		0.0%				2,000		2,579		0.0%				2,000		2,866		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		2,332		332		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Employee Training		01-420-5306		350		165				350		173		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		102		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		0.0%		102		(248)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-420-5340		2,900		2,478				2,900		2,205		0.0%				2,900		2,200		0.0%				2,900		2,189		0.0%				2,900		2,214		0.0%				2,900		2,205		0.0%				2,900		0.0%		2,076		(824)		3,200		2,300		3,200		2,200		-31.3%						2,200		2,200		2,200		2,200						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Postage		01-420-5341		500		257				500		259		0.0%				500		211		0.0%				500		203		0.0%				200		133		-60.0%				500		58		150.0%				200		-60.0%		25		(475)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-420-5420		3,000		2,833				3,000		2,305		0.0%				3,000		1,939		0.0%				3,000		5,565		0.0%				2,000		1,587		-33.3%				3,000		1,962		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		1,791		(1,209)		2,800		1,291		2,800		2,000		-28.6%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(800)		(800)		(800)		(800)

		Computer Supplies		01-420-5421		500		200				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		191		0.0%				100		-80.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Duplicating Supplies		01-420-5423		550		287				550		237		0.0%				550		353		0.0%				550		562		0.0%				550		250		0.0%				550		289		0.0%				200		-63.6%		268		(282)		400		300		400		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(400)		(400)		(400)		(400)

		Building Maintenance		01-420-5430		6,500		4,576				6,500		21,669		0.0%				6,500		6,271		0.0%				6,500		6,105		0.0%				6,500		5,878		0.0%				6,500		8,002		0.0%				6,500		0.0%		7,453		953		6,500		4,185		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Dues & Publications				425		0				425		50		0.0%				425		0		0.0%				425		0		0.0%				225		0		-47.1%				425		0		88.9%				100		-76.5%		0		(425)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Machinery & Equipment		01-420-5884		2,500		3,457				2,500		4,385		0.0%				4,200		5,036		68.0%				4,200		4,702		0.0%				5,000		4,864		19.0%				4,200		5,130		-16.0%				4,200		0.0%		4,797		597		4,200		4,000		4,200		4,200		0.0%						4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200

		Total Public Works				$   222,563		$   222,027				$   228,147		$   262,945		2.5%				$   236,405		$   231,252		3.6%				$   239,732		$   238,442		1.4%				$   306,010		$   238,851		27.6%				$   252,059		$   258,239		-17.6%				$   259,349		2.9%		$   251,805		$   (3,063)		$   237,968		$   155,198		$   245,056		$   240,856		1.2%						$   240,856		$   240,856		$   240,856		$   240,856



		Highway Maintenance (421)

		Salaries 		01-421-5110		$   824,785		$   703,021				$   885,612		$   823,473		7.4%				$   917,990		$   874,110		3.7%				$   833,905		$   847,439		-9.2%				$   933,408		$   825,449		11.9%				$   984,876		$   904,956		5.5%				$   967,728		-1.7%		$   896,720		$   (88,156)		$   973,943		$   541,148		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		3.0%						$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401						0		0		0		0

		Part-Time Salaries		01-421-5120																										0								0								0						0				6,016				5,000		2,992		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Overtime		01-421-5130																																																20,000				36,337				23,000		15,184		23,000		23,000		0.0%						23,000		23,000		13,000		13,000						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Longevity		01-421-5140		10,400		9,950				10,100		10,100		-2.9%				11,150		10,250		10.4%				11,000		8,750		-1.3%				8,750		8,750		-20.5%				8,850		7,850		1.1%				7,050		-20.3%		6,050		(2,800)		3,900		3,900		3,950		3,950		1.3%						3,950		3,950		3,950		3,950

		Service Contracts		01-421-5241		77,000		9,285				77,000		2,860		0.0%				77,000		53,818		0.0%				77,000		59,720		0.0%				77,000		70,595		0.0%				77,000		8,936		0.0%				62,000		-19.5%		43,581		(33,419)		62,000		22,041		62,000		47,000		-24.2%						62,000		47,000		47,000		47,000						0		(15,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)

		Equipment Rental		01-421-5271		6,000		1,003				6,000		3,292		0.0%				6,000		8,536		0.0%				6,000		909		0.0%				6,000		9,737		0.0%				6,000		7,564		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		912		(5,088)		6,000		860		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-421-5272		2,800		0				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		5,084		0.0%				2,800		0.0%		0		(2,800)		2,800		0		2,800		2,800		0.0%						2,800		2,800		2,800		2,800

		Employee Training		01-421-5306		400		0				400		0		0.0%				400		615		0.0%				400		320		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0.0%		0		(400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-421-5312		20,750		650				20,750		885		0.0%				20,750		830		0.0%				20,750		1,154		0.0%				20,750		1,240		0.0%				20,750		28,545		0.0%				15,750		-24.1%		1,433		(19,317)		10,000		565		10,000		2,000		-80.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(8,000)		(8,000)		(8,000)		(8,000)

		R & M - Equipment		01-421-5433		2,000		1,850				2,000		889		0.0%				2,000		2,973		0.0%				2,000		5,971		0.0%				2,000		265,138		0.0%				2,000		27,231		0.0%				18,000		800.0%		17,919		15,919		18,000		3,800		18,000		18,000		0.0%						18,000		18,000		18,000		18,000

		Maintenance Materials		01-421-5533		185,000		183,563				185,000		102,193		0.0%				185,000		88,900		0.0%				185,000		127,088		0.0%				150,000		41,790		-18.9%				228,000		229,322		52.0%				150,000		-34.2%		89,150		(138,850)		97,000		42,675		97,000		97,000		0.0%						97,000		97,000		97,000		97,000

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-421-5583		7,500		11,210				7,500		8,439		0.0%				7,500		6,374		0.0%				7,500		7,526		0.0%				7,500		9,643		0.0%				7,500		33,711		0.0%				10,000		33.3%		16,013		8,513		15,000		11,771		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Uniforms & Assessorial		01-421-5585		7,000		7,102				10,000		12,208		42.9%				10,600		10,579		6.0%				10,600		12,045		0.0%				15,100		14,502		42.5%				15,100		24,155		0.0%				20,400		35.1%		21,753		6,653		20,400		17,503		20,400		20,400		0.0%						20,400		20,400		20,400		20,400

		Miscellaneous		01-421-5797		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		394		-100.0%				0		1,454		0.0%				0		0.0%		103		103		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Traffic Control 		01-421-5801		13,000		7,447				13,000		9,761		0.0%				18,000		14,711		38.5%				18,000		7,962		0.0%				18,000		11,271		0.0%				18,000		19,667		0.0%				20,000		11.1%		17,802		(198)		20,000		16,307		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Other Improvements		01-421-5856		7,000		0				7,000		4,800		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		5,025		0.0%				7,000		0.0%		154		(6,846)		5,000		2,200		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		0		0						0		0		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-421-5884		0		29,673				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0				0.0%				0		27,572		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Highway Maintenance				$   1,163,735		$   964,754				$   1,227,262		$   978,900		5.5%				$   1,266,290		$   1,071,696		3.2%				$   1,182,055		$   1,078,884		-6.7%				$   1,248,708		$   1,286,081		5.6%				$   1,378,276		$   1,303,502		10.4%				$   1,307,128		-5.2%		$   1,153,942		$   (266,687)		$   1,262,043		$   680,945		$   1,291,551		$   1,263,551		0.1%						$   1,278,551		$   1,263,551		$   1,248,551		$   1,248,551



		Snow & Ice (423)

		Overtime Salaries		01-423-5110		$   125,000		$   176,508				$   125,000		$   206,219		0.0%				$   193,344		$   193,344		54.7%				$   125,000		$   144,261		-35.3%				$   125,000		$   139,988		0.0%				$   125,000		$   244,985		0.0%				$   210,000		68.0%		$   187,939		$   62,939		$   150,000		$   100,270		$   150,000		$   150,000		0.0%						$   150,000		$   150,000		$   150,000		$   150,000

		Service Contracts		01-423-5241		1,400		5,075				1,400		26,925		0.0%				1,400		3,070		0.0%				1,400		1,918		0.0%				1,400		1,495		0.0%				1,400		1,495		0.0%				1,400		0.0%		1,695		295		1,400		3,194		1,400		1,400		0.0%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400

		Equipment Rental		01-423-5271		175,000		499,420				175,000		413,444		0.0%				248,120		245,550		41.8%				175,000		276,055		-29.5%				175,000		301,658		0.0%				700,000		398,218		300.0%				175,000		-75.0%		170,315		(529,685)		175,000		167,213		175,000		175,000		0.0%						175,000		175,000		175,000		175,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-423-5433		30,000		122,765				30,000		105,359		0.0%				173,536		173,536		478.5%				30,000		94,372		-82.7%				30,000		97,277		0.0%				30,000		127,437		0.0%				30,000		0.0%		47,144		17,144		30,000		59,314		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		Ice Chemicals		01-423-5531		160,000		465,834				160,000		302,838		0.0%				160,000		227,405		0.0%				160,000		278,175		0.0%				160,000		248,196		0.0%				160,000		307,648		0.0%				160,000		0.0%		240,907		80,907		160,000		350,061		200,000		200,000		25.0%						200,000		200,000		200,000		200,000

		Maintenance Materials		01-423-5533		40,000		0				40,000		1,692		0.0%				40,000		5,095		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0.0%		0		(40,000)		40,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Machinery & Equipment		01-423-5884		31,600		0				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0.0%		0		(31,600)		31,600		8,790		31,600		31,600		0.0%						31,600		31,600		31,600		31,600

		Total Snow & Ice				$   563,000		$   1,269,602				$   563,000		$   1,056,477		0.0%				$   848,000		$   848,000		50.6%				$   563,000		$   794,781		-33.6%				$   563,000		$   788,613		0.0%				$   1,088,000		$   1,079,783		93.3%				$   648,000		-40.4%		$   648,000		$   (440,000)		$   588,000		$   688,841		$   588,000		$   588,000		0.0%						$   588,000		$   588,000		$   588,000		$   588,000



		Street Lighting (424)

		Electricity		01-424-5210		$   160,000		$   146,010				$   160,000		$   126,570		0.0%				$   162,400		$   102,778		1.5%				$   150,000		$   91,576		-7.6%				$   110,000		$   89,985		-26.7%				$   110,000		$   81,136		0.0%				$   110,000		0.0%		$   66,705		$   (43,295)		$   90,000		$   20,351		$   90,000		$   90,000		0.0%						$   90,000		$   90,000		$   90,000		$   90,000

		R & M Equipment		01-424-5433		14,000		11,599				12,000		23,365		-14.3%				12,000		10,814		0.0%				25,000		30,346		108.3%				10,000		16,023		-60.0%				10,000		25,341		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		45,626		35,626		15,000		27,826		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Total Street Lighting				$   174,000		$   157,609				$   172,000		$   149,935		-1.1%				$   174,400		$   113,592		1.4%				$   175,000		$   121,922		0.3%				$   120,000		$   106,008		-31.4%				$   120,000		$   106,477		0.0%				$   120,000		0.0%		$   112,331		$   (7,669)		$   105,000		$   48,177		$   105,000		$   105,000		0.0%						$   105,000		$   105,000		$   100,000		$   100,000



		Tree Department (428)

		Salaries		01-428-5110		$   187,115		$   186,880				$   193,316		$   197,876		3.3%				$   197,774		$   204,156		2.3%				$   198,412		$   176,368		0.3%				$   166,206		$   201,259		-16.2%				$   226,141		$   239,421		36.1%				$   229,653		1.6%		$   224,072		$   (2,069)		$   237,598		$   146,977		$   246,271		$   189,799		-20.1%						$   246,271		$   189,799		$   189,799		$   189,799						0		(56,472)		(56,472)		(56,472)

		Overtime		01-428-5130																																								$   - 0		0						5,025		%		14,818				5,000		4,952		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-428-5140		2,850		2,250				2,250		2,250		-21.1%				2,250		2,250		0.0%				2,250		2,250		0.0%				1,100		1,100		-51.1%				1,150		1,150		4.5%				1,150		0.0%		1,150		0		1,150		1,150		1,150		1,150		0.0%						1,150		1,150		1,150		1,150

		Electricity		01-428-5210		1,350		464				1,350		541		0.0%				1,350		1,058		0.0%				1,350		2,075		0.0%				1,350		2,558		0.0%				1,350		4,228		0.0%				3,850		185.2%		2,769		1,419		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-428-5212		4,700		2,821				4,700		4,349		0.0%				4,700		3,073		0.0%				4,700		2,409		0.0%				4,700		2,345		0.0%				4,700		3,199		0.0%				4,700		0.0%		2,740		(1,960)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-428-5230		300		276				300		276		0.0%				300		281		0.0%				300		290		0.0%				300		400		0.0%				300		399		0.0%				300		0.0%		252		(48)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-428-5231		520		560				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		750		0.0%				520		0.0%		600		80		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-428-5240		5,500		4,293				5,500		4,189		0.0%				5,500		3,842		0.0%				5,500		4,460		0.0%				5,500		1,184		0.0%				5,500		10,265		0.0%				5,500		0.0%		2,333		(3,167)		5,500		6,599		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Service Contracts		01-428-5241		10,000		6,418				10,000		3,000		0.0%				10,000		8,779		0.0%				10,000		675		0.0%				10,000		27,520		0.0%				10,000		13,400		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		3,400		(6,600)		15,000		7,000		15,000		10,000		-33.3%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Custodial Supplies		01-428-5430		3,300		0				3,300		505		0.0%				3,300		1,180		0.0%				3,300		1,052		0.0%				3,300		1,877		0.0%				3,300		424		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		1,116		(2,184)		3,300		350		3,300		2,300		-30.3%						2,300		2,300		2,300		2,300						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		R & M - Equipment		01-428-5433		4,000		2,631				4,000		3,230		0.0%				4,000		2,289		0.0%				4,000		963		0.0%				4,000		4,891		0.0%				4,000		2,684		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		2,437		(1,563)		4,000		3,702		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Chemicals		01-428-5531		1,600		1,817				2,000		2,358		25.0%				2,000		2,224		0.0%				2,000		205		0.0%				2,000		613		0.0%				2,000		200		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		190		(1,810)		2,000		100		2,000		1,000		-50.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-428-5583		2,300		575				3,300		2,153		43.5%				3,300		2,140		0.0%				3,300		1,012		0.0%				3,300		1,567		0.0%				3,300		2,136		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		259		(3,041)		3,300		1,072		3,300		3,300		0.0%						3,300		3,300		3,300		3,300

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-428-5585		1,750		1,804				2,200		0		25.7%				2,400		2,311		9.1%				2,600		2,397		8.3%				2,600		3,071		0.0%				2,600		5,222		0.0%				5,000		92.3%		5,139		2,539		5,000		4,746		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-428-5884		1,500		0				1,500		1,500		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		1,086		0.0%				1,500		3,022		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,030		(470)		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Equipment Replacement		01-428-5966		12,000		12,000				12,000		12,000		0.0%				12,000		12,000		0.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Tree Department				$   238,785		$   222,789				$   246,236		$   234,827		3.1%				$   250,894		$   246,183		1.9%				$   239,732		$   194,756		-4.4%				$   206,376		$   250,071		-13.9%				$   266,361		$   286,499		29.1%				$   279,798		5.0%		$   262,305		$   (18,874)		$   283,348		$   178,148		$   292,021		$   228,549		-19.3%						$   285,021		$   228,549		$   226,549		$   226,549



		Vehicle Maintenance (429)

		Salaries		01-429-5110		$   155,884		$   149,011				$   162,282		$   163,259		4.1%				$   165,467		$   155,013		2.0%				$   166,253		$   176,396		0.5%				$   181,444		$   181,109		9.1%				$   186,789		$   191,928		2.9%				$   189,129		1.3%		$   198,045		$   11,257		$   189,904		$   120,516		$   197,420		$   197,420		4.0%						$   197,420		$   197,420		$   197,420		$   197,420

		Overtime		01-429-5130																										0								0								0						3,000				4,306				3,000		3,494		3,000		1,500		-50.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,500)		(1,500)		(1,500)		(1,500)

		Longevity		01-429-5140		1,750		1,850				2,000		2,000		14.3%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		2,050		0.0%				2,050		2,050		2.5%				2,050		2,050		0.0%				2,150		4.9%		2,150		100		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-429-5240		54,000		54,647				54,000		57,235		0.0%				54,000		54,169		0.0%				54,000		49,442		0.0%				54,000		44,862		0.0%				94,000		343,750		74.1%				38,000		-59.6%		59,103		(34,897)		63,000		57,822		63,000		63,000		0.0%						63,000		63,000		63,000		63,000

		Service Contracts		01-429-5241		900		1,141				900		1,128		0.0%				900		1,202		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		80		0.0%				900		520		0.0%				900		0.0%		595		(305)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-429-5306		500		195				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		150		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Equipment		01-429-5433		3,300		2,796				3,300		2,110		0.0%				3,300		2,330		0.0%				3,300		929		0.0%				3,300		4,049		0.0%				3,300		86,543		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		10,706		7,406		14,300		4,600		14,300		14,300		0.0%						14,300		14,300		14,300		14,300

		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		01-429-5480																										0								0								0						16,000		0.0%		9,930				16,000		8,545		16,000		16,000		0.0%						16,000		16,000		16,000		16,000

		Vehicle - Fuel		01-429-5481		230,000		148,576				230,000		232,356		0.0%				230,000		197,157		0.0%				230,000		172,140		0.0%				150,000		142,447		-34.8%				246,000		260,520		64.0%				275,000		11.8%		279,097		33,097		195,000		211,441		260,000		260,000		33.3%						260,000		260,000		260,000		260,000						65000		65,000		65,000		65,000

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-429-5583		7,300		6,493				7,300		6,395		0.0%				7,300		7,868		0.0%				7,300		14,416		0.0%				7,300		9,329		0.0%				7,300		14,199		0.0%				8,000		9.6%		9,516		2,216		12,300		11,311		12,300		12,300		0.0%						12,300		12,300		12,300		12,300

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-429-5585		1,800		1,627				1,900		2,267		5.6%				2,100		4,085		10.5%				5,000		5,085		138.1%				5,000		4,975		0.0%				5,000		4,926		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		6,027		1,027		5,000		4,925		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Total Vehicle Maintenance				$   455,434		$   366,336				$   462,182		$   466,750		1.5%				$   465,567		$   423,824		0.7%				$   469,253		$   420,458		0.8%				$   404,494		$   388,901		-13.8%				$   545,839		$   904,587		34.9%				$   540,979		-0.9%		$   579,476		$   19,401		$   499,504		$   423,655		$   572,020		$   570,520		14.2%						$   570,520		$   570,520		$   570,520		$   570,520



		Solid Waste 

		Salaries  		01-433-5120		$   8,000		$   7,218				$   8,000		$   6,248		0.0%				$   8,000		$   5,342		0.0%				$   8,000		$   6,588		0.0%				$   8,000		$   6,962		0.0%				$   8,000		$   8,196		0.0%				$   8,000		0.0%		$   20,250		$   12,250		$   11,000		$   5,911		$   12,100		$   12,100		10.0%						$   12,100		$   12,100		$   12,100		$   12,100

		Trash Collection		01-433-5292		1,865,000		1,849,192				1,873,052		1,936,600		0.4%				1,946,064		2,031,118		3.9%				2,300,000		2,367,460		18.2%				2,440,000		2,429,709		6.1%				2,667,911		2,463,876		9.3%				2,840,000		6.5%		2,855,097		187,186		3,145,000		1,769,044		3,533,105		3,463,105		10.1%						3,533,105		3,463,105		3,463,105		3,463,105						0		(70,000)		(70,000)		(70,000)

		Other Professional Services		01-433-5312		26,000		24,742				25,000		16,975		-3.8%				25,000		32,247		0.0%				25,000		32,655		0.0%				25,000		15,853		0.0%				25,000		15,088		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		21,708		(3,292)		40,000		0		40,000		15,000		-62.5%						40,000		15,000		15,000		15,000						0		(25,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)

		Total Solid Waste				$   1,899,000		$   1,881,152				$   1,906,052		$   1,959,823		0.4%				$   1,979,064		$   2,068,707		3.8%				$   2,333,000		$   2,406,703		17.9%				$   2,473,000		$   2,452,523		6.0%				$   2,700,911		$   2,487,160		9.2%				$   2,873,000		6.4%		$   2,897,055		$   196,144		$   3,196,000		$   1,774,955		$   3,585,205		$   3,490,205		9.2%						$   3,585,205		$   3,490,205		$   3,490,205		$   3,490,205



		Cemetery Division (491)

		Salaries 		01-491-5110		$   43,354		$   51,511				$   48,609		$   45,099		12.1%				$   47,772		$   50,122		-1.7%				$   50,330		$   61,614		5.4%				$   59,868		$   58,656		19.0%				$   80,588		$   70,377		34.6%				$   90,000		11.7%		$   54,578		$   (26,010)		$   54,829		$   34,294		$   56,689		$   56,689		3.4%						$   56,689		$   56,689		$   56,689		$   56,689

		Overtime		01-491-5130																										0								0								0						809				1,116				500		611		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Electricity/Heating Oil		01-491-5210		300		185				300		181		0.0%				300		202		0.0%				300		2,316		0.0%				300		2,028		0.0%				300		4,664		0.0%				2,300		666.7%		4,670		4,370		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-491-5240		1,000		88				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		1,668		0.0%				1,000		2,352		0.0%				1,000		28		0.0%				1,000		1,623		0.0%				3,000		200.0%		1,713		713		2,500		500		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Custodial Supplies		01-491-5430		1,000		145				10,000		1,289		900.0%				1,000		0		-90.0%				1,000		50		0.0%				1,000		138		0.0%				1,000		3		0.0%				1,100		10.0%		0		(1,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Equipment		01-491-5433		1,200		529				1,200		294		0.0%				1,200		397		0.0%				1,200		358		0.0%				1,200		220		0.0%				1,200		560		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		712		(489)		2,500		1,000		2,500		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Maintenance Materials		01-491-5533		1,800		956				1,800		1,455		0.0%				1,800		899		0.0%				1,800		1,485		0.0%				1,800		631		0.0%				1,800		365		0.0%				1,800		0.0%		1,061		(739)		1,800		687		1,800		1,800		0.0%						1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-491-5583		100		197				100		515		0.0%				100		532		0.0%				100		165		0.0%				100		200		0.0%				500		698		400.0%				500		0.0%		432		(68)		2,500		1,135		2,500		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Uniforms and Accessories		01-491-5585		100		197				100		515		0.0%				100		532		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,781		1,781		1,000		2,050		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Other Improvements		01-491-5841		2,500		0				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		300		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		1,767		(733)		2,500		426		2,500		1,500		-40.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-491-5884		3,800		3,698				3,800		2,500		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				4,664		22.7%		15,046		11,246		3,800		0		3,800		3,800		0.0%						3,800		3,800		3,800		3,800

		Total Cemetery Division				$   55,154		$   57,506				$   69,409		$   51,848		25.8%				$   59,572		$   54,652		-14.2%				$   62,030		$   68,340		4.1%				$   71,568		$   61,900		15.4%				$   92,688		$   78,291		29.5%				$   109,073		17.7%		$   82,875		$   (10,929)		$   71,929		$   40,702		$   73,789		$   67,789		-5.8%						$   67,789		$   67,789		$   67,789		$   67,789



		Total Public Works				$   4,971,857		$   5,339,195				$   5,082,821		$   5,364,288		2.2%				$   5,495,882		$   5,267,252		8.1%				$   5,478,051		$   5,535,300		-0.3%				$   5,615,104		$   5,768,294		2.5%				$   6,716,247		$   6,745,414		19.6%				$   6,426,358		-4.3%		$   6,266,470		$   (525,109)		$   6,426,345		$   4,041,870		$   6,939,946		$   6,740,574		4.89%						$   6,907,046		$   6,740,574		$   6,718,574		$   6,713,474



		Board of Health (510)

		Salaries		01-510-5110		$   114,687		$   115,883				$   119,727		$   114,622		4.4%				$   123,011		$   130,230		2.7%				$   126,757		$   130,223		3.0%				$   129,810		$   165,013		2.4%				$   211,765		$   216,274		63.1%				$   217,219		2.6%		$   221,463		$   9,698		$   224,133		$   142,238		$   231,698		$   221,698		-1.1%						$   231,698		$   221,698		$   221,698		$   221,698						0		(10,000)		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-510-5120		30,000		19,280				19,058		23,126		-36.5%				20,380		21,784		6.9%				21,500		266,078		5.5%				22,000		13,750		2.3%				0		9,067		-100.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		5,000		0		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Overtime Salaries		01-510-5130		30,000		19,280				19,058		23,126		-36.5%				20,380		21,784		6.9%				21,500		0		5.5%				22,000		0		2.3%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0.0%		934		934		2,000		1,033		2,000		0		-100.0%						2,000		0		0		0						0		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-510-5140		0		0				1,025		0		0.0%				1,025		1,125		0.0%				1,125		1,200		9.8%				1,200		0		6.7%				1,200		0		0.0%				1,250		4.2%		1,200		0		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Service Contracts		01-510-5241		3,000		570				3,000		1,130		0.0%				3,000		1,095		0.0%				4,000		636		33.3%				2,000		0		-50.0%				3,000		1,250		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		860		(2,140)		3,000		0		3,000		500		-83.3%						3,000		500		500		500						0		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Advertising		01-510-5301		300		0				300		484		0.0%				300		237		0.0%				0		813		-100.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		342		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Board of Health - OPIOID		01-510-5323																																		0								0										0				6,000		3,427		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Printing & Binding		01-510-5342		500		583				500		500		0.0%				500		674		0.0%				800		543		60.0%				600		455		-25.0%				700		656		16.7%				700		0.0%		525		(175)		700		0		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Office Supplies		01-510-5420		700		406				900		911		28.6%				900		603		0.0%				900		1,165		0.0%				900		985		0.0%				900		896		0.0%				900		0.0%		720		(180)		900		278		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Testing Materials		01-510-5422		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		300		0.0%				300		455		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		800		500		300		750		800		800		166.7%						800		800		800		800						500		500		500		500

		Medical Supplies		01-510-5501		7,000		(4,437)				7,000		6,826		0.0%				7,500		7,650		7.1%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		6,174		0.0%				7,500		1,128		0.0%				7,500		0.0%		4,548		(2,952)		7,500		4,808		7,500		5,000		-33.3%						7,500		5,000		5,000		5,000						0		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-510-5583		200		63				200		190		0.0%				200		229		0.0%				200		7,063		0.0%				500		500		150.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		265		(235)		500		135		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		In-State Travel		01-510-5710		175		0				175		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-510-5712		300		2,585				3,000		3,199		900.0%				4,000		2,558		33.3%				4,000		2,294		0.0%				3,000		2,166		-25.0%				4,000		3,037		33.3%				4,000		0.0%		3,611		(389)		4,000		1,337		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Dues & Publications		01-510-5730		100		323				400		493		300.0%				400		10		0.0%				400		120		0.0%				400		100		0.0%				300		394		-25.0%				300		0.0%		100		(200)		500		900		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Miscellaneous		01-510-5797		75		1,041				75		101		0.0%				75		591		0.0%				75		272		0.0%				400		241		433.3%				400		609		0.0%				400		0.0%		325		(75)		400		116		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Total Board of Health				$   187,337		$   155,577				$   174,718		$   174,708		-6.7%				$   181,971		$   188,870		4.2%				$   189,057		$   410,862		3.9%				$   191,110		$   189,383		1.1%				$   231,065		$   233,652		20.9%				$   236,569		2.4%		$   235,351		$   4,286		$   256,483		$   156,271		$   264,548		$   242,548		-5.4%						$   259,548		$   242,548		$   242,548		$   242,548



		Council on Aging (541)

		Salaries		01-541-5110		$   162,120		$   138,466				$   135,075		$   141,735		-16.7%				$   157,129		$   167,965		16.3%				$   206,311		$   204,223		31.3%				$   211,939		$   194,091		2.7%				$   218,388		$   216,795		3.0%				$   235,175		7.7%		$   225,975		$   7,587		$   239,391		$   125,929		$   232,020		$   232,020		-3.1%						$   232,020		$   232,020		$   200,261		$   200,261						0		0		(31,759)		(31,759)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-541-5120		90,002		91,504				100,906		78,608		12.1%				103,155		74,928		2.2%				82,422		69,984		-20.1%				89,077		67,736		8.1%				85,357		71,850		-4.2%				58,968		-30.9%		51,401		(33,957)		43,440		20,926		45,940		45,940		5.8%						45,940		45,940		16,565		16,565						0		0		(29,375)		(29,375)

		Electricity		01-541-5210		10,000		9,643				10,000		12,046		0.0%				10,000		6,299		0.0%				10,000		3,562		0.0%				9,000		4,888		-10.0%				9,000		5,460		0.0%				6,000		-33.3%		6,322		(2,678)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-541-5212		9,000		7,796				9,000		8,697		0.0%				9,000		8,470		0.0%				9,000		7,737		0.0%				9,000		7,801		0.0%				9,000		4,298		0.0%				8,000		-11.1%		814		(8,186)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water and Sewer Charges		01-541-5230		1,500		1,138				1,500		1,315		0.0%				1,500		1,174		0.0%				1,500		1,297		0.0%				1,500		841		0.0%				1,500		889		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		656		(844)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charge		01-541-5231		1,300		1,275				1,400		1,114		7.7%				1,400		990		0.0%				1,400		1,094		0.0%				1,200		639		-14.3%				1,400		600		16.7%				1,400		0.0%		603		(797)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-541-5240		4,000		5,766				5,000		5,964		25.0%				5,000		2,662		0.0%				5,000		5,001		0.0%				5,000		19,674		0.0%				5,000		5,641		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		4,456		(544)		5,000		1,489		5,000		2,500		-50.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Service Contracts		01-541-5241		8,050		7,544				8,650		7,670		7.5%				8,800		8,376		1.7%				9,000		9,700		2.3%				10,000		7,308		11.1%				10,100		15,527		1.0%				10,100		0.0%		11,189		1,089		11,400		6,625		11,400		8,000		-29.8%						11,400		8,000		8,000		8,000						0		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-541-5291		3,400		3,511				3,600		3,285		5.9%				3,600		3,885		0.0%				3,600		3,380		0.0%				3,500		2,113		-2.8%				3,600		3,385		2.9%				3,600		0.0%		3,670		70		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-541-5312		970		970				1,077		1,077		11.0%				1,078		1,077		0.1%				1,293		1,293		19.9%				1,343		0		3.9%				1,300		1,293		-3.2%				1,300		0.0%		199		(1,101)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-541-5340		3,300		4,458				4,224		4,815		28.0%				4,500		4,847		6.5%				4,900		4,789		8.9%				4,900		4,611		0.0%				4,900		4,329		0.0%				4,900		0.0%		3,585		(1,315)		4,900		1,963		4,900		4,900		0.0%						4,900		4,900		4,900		4,900

		Postage		01-541-5341		400		322				400		400		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				500		196		25.0%				500		487		0.0%				500		0.0%		126		(374)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-541-5420		1,750		1,700				1,000		1,024		-42.9%				1,750		1,766		75.0%				1,750		1,754		0.0%				1,000		1,115		-42.9%				1,750		7,950		75.0%				1,750		0.0%		1,376		(374)		1,000		321		1,400		1,400		40.0%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400

		Custodial Supplies		01-541-5430		3,300		3,180				3,500		3,884		6.1%				9,400		9,602		168.6%				4,000		4,271		-57.4%				5,000		1,414		25.0%				5,000		7,666		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		15,136		10,136		5,000		4,187		5,000		4,000		-20.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-541-5712		375		311				675		988		80.0%				675		300		0.0%				700		534		3.7%				700		624		0.0%				700		461		0.0%				700		0.0%		49		(651)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Miscellaneous		01-541-5797		1,300		0				1,300		2,119		0.0%				1,300		1,377		0.0%				1,300		1,414		0.0%				1,300		302		0.0%				1,300		5,411		0.0%				1,300		0.0%		925		(375)		470		48		470		470		0.0%						470		470		470		470

		Total Council on Aging				$   300,767		$   277,584				$   287,307		$   274,741		-4.5%				$   318,687		$   294,118		10.9%				$   342,576		$   320,433		7.5%				$   354,959		$   313,352		3.6%				$   358,795		$   352,043		1.1%				$   345,192		-3.8%		$   326,483		$   (32,312)		$   311,101		$   161,488		$   306,630		$   299,730		-3.7%						$   303,130		$   299,730		$   238,596		$   238,596



		Veteran Services (543)

		Salaries		01-543-5110		$   56,575		$   58,437				$   61,843		$   59,465		9.3%				$   63,698		$   52,774		3.0%				$   60,000		$   54,369		-5.8%				$   60,000		$   56,801		0.0%				$   60,000		$   54,507		0.0%				$   60,273		0.5%		$   53,410		$   (6,590)		$   58,276		$   37,208		$   61,477		$   61,477		5.5%						$   61,477		$   61,477		$   61,477		$   61,477

		Service Contracts		01-543-5241		250		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		449		0.0%				500		898		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		2,289		1,789		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Telephone		01-543-5340		0		663				477		798		0.0%				600		682		25.8%				600		678		0.0%				600		558		0.0%				600		903		0.0%				600		0.0%		510		(90)		900		652		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Office Supplies		01-543-5420		300		1,006				300		190		0.0%				1,450		282		383.3%				1,500		450		3.4%				1,500		60		0.0%				1,500		573		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,976		476		600		223		200		200		-66.7%						200		200		200		200								0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-543-5712		600		150				600		675		0.0%				600		341		0.0%				600		120		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				1,050		75.0%		574		(26)		900		466		900		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(900)		(900)		(900)		(900)

		Dues & Publications		01-543-5730																																		0								0										0				0		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300						300		300		300		300

		Veterans Benefits		01-543-5770		175,000		234,419				190,000		210,675		8.6%				175,000		160,852		-7.9%				175,000		157,404		0.0%				175,000		136,690		0.0%				175,000		116,796		0.0%				155,000		-11.4%		114,387		(60,613)		155,000		65,388		155,000		135,000		-12.9%						155,000		135,000		135,000		135,000						0		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)

		Total Veteran Services				$   232,725		$   294,675				$   253,220		$   271,803		8.8%				$   241,348		$   215,380		-4.7%				$   238,200		$   213,919		-1.3%				$   238,200		$   194,110		0.0%				$   238,200		$   172,779		0.0%				$   218,923		-8.1%		$   173,146		$   (65,054)		$   216,176		$   103,938		$   219,277		$   198,377		-8.2%						$   218,377		$   198,377		$   198,377		$   198,377



		Total Human Services				$   720,829		$   727,836				$   715,245		$   721,252		-0.8%				$   742,006		$   698,368		3.7%				$   769,833		$   945,214		3.8%				$   784,269		$   696,844		1.9%				$   828,060		$   758,474		5.6%				$   800,684		-3.3%		$   734,980		$   (93,080)		$   783,760		$   421,697		$   790,455		$   740,656		-5.50%						$   781,055		$   740,656		$   679,522		$   679,522



		Library (610)

		Salaries		01-610-5110		$   406,446		$   393,074				$   415,275		$   400,198		2.2%				$   415,995		$   405,809		0.2%				$   423,296		$   421,143		1.8%				$   432,623		$   375,988		2.2%				$   435,398		$   385,240		0.6%				$   427,648		-1.8%		$   429,141		$   (6,257)		$   443,899		$   284,074		$   467,621		$   467,621		5.3%						$   467,621		$   467,621		$   467,621		$   467,621

		Part-Time Salaries		01-610-5120		120,000		113,676				137,896		115,611		14.9%				155,394		136,985		12.7%				162,311		133,537		4.5%				162,892		134,744		0.4%				199,481		161,984		22.5%				181,946		-8.8%		156,614		(42,866)		186,994		101,495		199,206		199,206		6.5%						199,206		199,206		199,206		199,206

		Longevity		01-610-5140		3,100		2,050				4,000		2,775		29.0%				2,825		2,775		-29.4%				2,825		3,050		0.0%				2,750		1,700		-2.7%				1,700		1,700		-38.2%				3,500		105.9%		3,500		1,800		3,500		2,650		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Electricity		01-610-5210		30,000		22,528				22,550		26,239		-24.8%				22,550		21,782		0.0%				27,000		26,875		19.7%				22,550		17,297		-16.5%				22,550		23,758		0.0%				22,550		0.0%		20,002		(2,548)		22,550		9,505		22,550		22,550		0.0%						22,550		22,550		22,550		22,550

		Heating Gas		01-610-5212		15,000		13,885				11,000		20,005		-26.7%				11,000		15,350		0.0%				20,000		13,840		81.8%				11,000		14,634		-45.0%				13,000		14,821		18.2%				13,000		0.0%		14,401		1,401		13,000		7,202		13,000		13,000		0.0%						13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000

		Water Charges		01-610-5230		1,900		1,927				1,900		2,328		0.0%				2,000		2,750		5.3%				2,000		2,751		0.0%				2,000		2,800		0.0%				3,000		2,933		50.0%				3,200		6.7%		4,035		1,035		3,200		1,700		3,200		3,200		0.0%						3,200		3,200		3,200		3,200

		Sewer Charges		01-610-5231		650		560				650		802		0.0%				650		912		0.0%				650		1,127		0.0%				350		893		-46.2%				900		886		157.1%				900		0.0%		984		84		900		0		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Service Contracts		01-610-5241		31,000		42,800				82,000		82,029		164.5%				87,559		86,167		6.8%				87,559		72,995		0.0%				87,559		71,904		0.0%				87,559		80,300		0.0%				63,619		-27.3%		58,478		(29,081)		67,342		54,678		74,826		74,826		11.1%						74,826		74,826		74,826		74,826						7484		7,484		7,484		7,484

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-610-5291		4,000		3,146				3,500		3,716		-12.5%				3,500		3,702		0.0%				3,500		3,977		0.0%				2,500		766		-28.6%				2,500		3,096		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,662		162		2,500		1,927		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Telephone		01-610-5340		1,500		1,839				1,500		1,810		0.0%				2,000		1,656		33.3%				2,000		1,861		0.0%				200		1,744		-90.0%				2,000		1,843		900.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,757		(243)		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Postage		01-610-5341		1,000		575				500		20		-50.0%				0		40		-100.0%				100		322		0.0%				200		230		100.0%				200		256		0.0%				200		0.0%		27		(173)		200		132		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-610-5420		1,700		1,188				1,700		1,265		0.0%				1,300		1,494		-23.5%				1,300		650		0.0%				1,000		746		-23.1%				1,000		2,160		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,766		766		1,693		1,374		1,693		1,693		0.0%						1,693		1,693		1,693		1,693

		Computer Supplies		01-610-5421		2,300		669				900		1,288		-60.9%				600		473		-33.3%				600		1,079		0.0%				300		447		-50.0%				300		226		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Custodial /Bldg. R&M		01-610-5430		6,100		10,099				5,800		8,296		-4.9%				4,000		7,763		-31.0%				4,000		2,410		0.0%				3,000		1,215		-25.0%				33,000		41,323		1000.0%				2,000		-93.9%		28,471		(4,529)		2,000		8,451		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Supplies		01-610-5581		6,100		5,968				3,200		3,511		-47.5%				2,500		3,463		-21.9%				2,500		2,221		0.0%				2,000		2,833		-20.0%				2,000		2,760		0.0%				3,000		50.0%		4,548		2,548		5,500		2,989		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Programming		01-610-5586		1,000		475				1,000		579		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,259		1,259		2,500		2,086		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-610-5712		2,000		3,139				2,000		1,935		0.0%				2,000		1,611		0.0%				2,000		1,253		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				1,000		47		-50.0%				1,000		0.0%		562		(438)		1,000		46		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Dues & Publications		01-610-5730		130,000		123,708				115,000		101,959		-11.5%				114,976		109,667		-0.0%				114,976		84,093		0.0%				115,000		94,545		0.0%				115,000		109,269		0.0%				119,000		3.5%		115,963		963		115,000		121,344		115,000		82,745		-28.0%						115,000		82,745		82,745		82,745						0		(32,255)		(32,255)		(32,255)

		Total Library				$   763,796		$   741,306				$   810,371		$   774,366		6.1%				$   828,849		$   802,399		2.3%				$   856,617		$   773,184		3.4%				$   847,924		$   722,487		-1.0%				$   920,588		$   832,601		8.6%				$   848,362		-7.8%		$   844,168		$   (76,420)		$   874,078		$   601,653		$   917,497		$   885,242		1.3%						$   917,497		$   885,242		$   885,242		$   885,242



		Recreation (630)

		Salaries		01-630-5110		$   62,000		$   56,325				$   53,460		$   57,713		-13.8%				$   60,288		$   60,057		12.8%				$   61,396		$   52,829		1.8%				$   62,726		$   57,317		2.2%				$   65,840		$   63,851		5.0%				$   68,067		3.4%		$   65,819		$   (21)		$   96,790		$   72,776		$   94,952		$   94,952		-1.9%						$   94,952		$   94,952		$   94,952		$   94,952

		Part-Time Salaries		01-630-5120		17,900		12,960				12,900		7,794		-27.9%				12,900		8,561		0.0%				12,900		5,150		0.0%				10,000		0		-22.5%				10,000		4,065		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		11,285		1,285		10,000		3,120		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Longevity		01-630-5140		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				425		425		0.0%				425		850		0.0%				425		0.0%		0		(425)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-630-5241		2,500		5,026				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				4,200		4,200		68.0%				4,200		2,345		0.0%				4,200		0.0%		4,117		(83)		4,200		4,450		4,200		4,200		0.0%						4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200

		Property Rental		01-630-5270		2,500		1,497				2,500		1,800		0.0%				2,500		2,326		0.0%				2,500		1,800		0.0%				2,800		116		12.0%				2,800		5,874		0.0%				3,500		25.0%		7,725		4,925		3,500		4,402		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Employee Training		01-630-5306		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		120		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		375		0.0%				150		0.0%		75		(75)		150		0		150		150		0.0%						150		150		150		150

		Printing & Binding		01-630-5342		400		400				400		255		0.0%				400		167		0.0%				400		336		0.0%				200		0		-50.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-630-5420		750		673				750		746		0.0%				750		750		0.0%				750		248		0.0%				600		76		-20.0%				600		218		0.0%				600		0.0%		39		(561)		600		81		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Baseball Programs		01-630-5582		2,500		2,500				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,000		2,000		-20.0%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		2,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Other Summer Events		01-630-5584		3,300		3,266				8,300		9,404		151.5%				8,300		8,420		0.0%				8,300		1,351		0.0%				8,300		9,087		0.0%				8,300		8,978		0.0%				8,300		0.0%		5,235		(3,065)		8,300		1,457		8,300		8,300		0.0%						8,300		8,300		8,300		8,300

		Fall & Winter Programs		01-630-5587		3,500		3,407				3,500		2,700		0.0%				3,500		3,680		0.0%				3,500		2,616		0.0%				3,000		2,157		-14.3%				3,000		2,776		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		3,000		0		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-630-5712		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		150		0		150		150		0.0%						150		150		150		150

		Dues & Publications		01-630-5730		200		200				250		0		25.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0.0%		0		(250)		250		0		250		250		0.0%						250		250		250		250

		Other Improvements		01-630-5856		3,000		2,982				2,000		1,990		-33.3%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		29,711		0.0%				2,000		7,892		0.0%				10,000		625		400.0%				10,000		0.0%		550		(9,450)		25,000		0		25,000		10,000		-60.0%						10,000		10,000		0		0						(15,000)		(15,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)

		Total Recreation				$   98,850		$   89,236				$   89,360		$   84,902		-9.6%				$   96,188		$   88,461		7.6%				$   97,296		$   96,661		1.2%				$   96,801		$   83,269		-0.5%				$   107,915		$   91,957		11.5%				$   110,842		2.7%		$   99,844		$   (8,071)		$   154,140		$   86,287		$   152,302		$   137,302		-10.9%						$   137,302		$   137,302		$   127,302		$   127,302



		Veteran Organization (631)

		Memorial Day Parade		01-631-5584		$   4,500		$   5,482				$   3,000		$   3,558		-33.3%				$   5,500		$   4,968		83.3%				$   5,500		$   1,382		0.0%				$   5,500		$   1,150		0.0%				$   5,500		$   17,227		0.0%				$   5,500		0.0%		$   5,491		$   (9)		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000		$   5,000		-50.0%						$   10,000		$   5,000		$   5,000		$   5,000						0		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Total Veterans Organization				$   4,500		$   5,482				$   3,000		$   3,558		-33.3%				$   5,500		$   4,968		83.3%				$   5,500		$   1,382		0.0%				$   5,500		$   1,150		0.0%				$   5,500		$   17,227		0.0%				$   5,500		0.0%		$   5,491		$   (9)		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000		$   5,000		-50.0%						$   10,000		$   5,000		$   5,000		$   5,000



		Parks (650)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-650-5120		$   9,000		$   6,375				$   10,000		$   7,216		11.1%				$   10,000		$   8,404		0.0%				$   10,000		$   8,736		0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		-100.0%				$   10,000		$   10,800		0.0%				$   10,000		0.0%		$   10,716		$   716		$   11,000		$   11,175		$   11,000		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(11,000)		(11,000)		(11,000)		(11,000)

		Parks Electricity		01-650-5210		12,000		8,343				12,000		8,595		0.0%				12,000		7,911		0.0%				12,000		7,488		0.0%				10,000		11,684		-16.7%				10,000		9,329		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		6,424		(3,576)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Heating Gas		01-650-5212		2,300		3,061				2,300		2,381		0.0%				2,300		2,106		0.0%				2,300		1,295		0.0%				2,300		1,156		0.0%				2,300		1,584		0.0%				2,300		0.0%		1,385		(915)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Water Charges		01-650-5230		16,500		12,703				16,500		11,256		0.0%				16,500		12,932		0.0%				16,500		3,845		0.0%				13,000		8,835		-21.2%				13,000		12,952		0.0%				13,000		0.0%		12,582		(418)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Sewer Charges		01-650-5231		4,000		1,935				4,000		1,500		0.0%				4,000		1,500		0.0%				4,000		1,500		0.0%				1,500		1,800		-62.5%				1,500		1,650		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,800		300		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Service Contracts		01-650-5241		1,500		2,526				1,500		3,607		0.0%				2,900		3,106		93.3%				2,900		3,467		0.0%				2,900		3,803		0.0%				2,900		3,922		0.0%				2,900		0.0%		4,410		1,510		2,900		3,172		2,900		2,900		0.0%						2,900		2,900		2,900		2,900

		Parks Custodial & Housekeeping		01-650-5291		4,800		1,559				4,800		1,663		0.0%				4,800		1,791		0.0%				4,800		0		0.0%				3,000		0		-37.5%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		(3,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Custodial Supplies		01-650-5430		1,200		2,460				1,200		598		0.0%				1,200		860		0.0%				1,200		6		0.0%				1,000		964		-16.7%				1,000		550		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		224		(776)		1,500		897		1,500		500		-66.7%						500		500		500		500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Parks R & M - Equipment		01-650-5433		5,500		7,149				5,500		9,335		0.0%				5,500		6,641		0.0%				5,500		8,227		0.0%				5,500		9,967		0.0%				18,500		14,428		236.4%				5,500		-70.3%		3,877		(14,623)		5,500		5,866		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Parks Grounds Maintenance Supplies		01-650-5460		9,000		6,445				9,000		8,793		0.0%				9,000		2,895		0.0%				9,000		662		0.0%				9,000		4,852		0.0%				9,000		11,360		0.0%				9,000		0.0%		11,205		2,205		9,000		7,040		9,000		9,000		0.0%						9,000		9,000		9,000		9,000

		Parks Chemicals		01-650-5531		2,800		2,427				2,800		2,742		0.0%				2,800		823		0.0%				2,800		331		0.0%				2,800		1,066		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0.0%		0		(2,800)		2,000		0		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Parks Maintenance Materials		01-650-5533		4,500		0				4,500		479		0.0%				4,500		6,071		0.0%				4,500		1,239		0.0%				4,500		4,033		0.0%				4,500		1,473		0.0%				4,500		0.0%		1,755		(2,745)		4,500		4,093		4,500		4,500		0.0%						4,500		4,500		4,500		4,500

		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		01-650-5583		1,500		1,317				1,500		4,825		0.0%				1,500		3,704		0.0%				1,500		2,456		0.0%				1,500		2,559		0.0%				1,500		7,752		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		3,869		2,369		1,500		1,911		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Parks Machinery & Equipment		01-650-5884		1,400		0				1,400		9,112		0.0%				1,400		195		0.0%				1,400		0		0.0%				1,400		21,420		0.0%				1,400		2,803		0.0%				1,400		0.0%		0		(1,400)		1,400		0		1,400		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)

		Total Parks				$   76,000		$   56,300				$   77,000		$   72,102		1.3%				$   78,400		$   58,939		1.8%				$   78,400		$   39,252		0.0%				$   58,400		$   72,139		-25.5%				$   81,400		$   78,603		39.4%				$   68,400		-16.0%		$   58,247		$   (23,153)		$   39,300		$   34,153		$   39,300		$   23,900		-39.2%						$   23,900		$   23,900		$   23,900		$   23,900



		Open Space (651)

		Service Contracts/Permits		01-651-5797																												0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   3,000		210		0.0%				$   2,800		-6.7%		$   120		$   (2,880)		$   2,800		$   - 0		$   2,800		$   1,000		-64.3%						$   1,000		$   1,000		$   1,000		$   1,000						(1,800)		(1,800)		(1,800)		(1,800)

		Ground Maintenance. Supplies		01-651-5460																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				300		458		0.0%				500		66.7%		473		173		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Small Tools and Supplies		01-651-5583																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		2,164		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		862		(338)		1,200		186		1,200		600		-50.0%						600		600		600		600						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Other Improvements		01-651-5856																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				600		420		0.0%				600		0.0%		519		(81)		600		0		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Open Space				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   5,100		$   3,252		0.0%				$   5,100		0.0%		$   1,974		$   (3,126)		$   5,100		$   186		$   5,100		$   2,700		-47.1%						$   2,700		$   2,700		$   2,700		$   2,700



		Historical Commission (691)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-691-5120		$   650		$   1,801				$   650		$   1,799		0.0%				$   650		$   1,885		0.0%				$   650		$   1,059		0.0%				$   300		$   636		-53.8%				$   300		$   1,684		0.0%				$   300		0.0%		$   1,377		$   1,077		$   300		$   70		$   300		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Electricity		01-691-5210		2,800		3,386				2,800		2,763		0.0%				2,800		3,946		0.0%				2,800		3,737		0.0%				2,500		2,853		-10.7%				2,500		1,676		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		763		(1,737)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-691-5212		4,000		3,549				4,000		5,660		0.0%				4,000		4,405		0.0%				4,000		3,422		0.0%				4,000		2,895		0.0%				4,000		4,436		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		3,582		(418)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-691-5230		400		580				400		376		0.0%				400		370		0.0%				400		389		0.0%				400		509		0.0%				400		429		0.0%				400		0.0%		450		50		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-691-5231		520		955				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		750		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		0.0%		450		(70)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional		01-691-5312		5,000		0				5,000		333		0.0%				5,000		125		0.0%				5,000		1,540		0.0%				1,000		555		-80.0%				1,000		2,755		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		2,000		2,348		2,000		1,000		-50.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Office Supplies		01-691-5420		300		0				300		142		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		30		(270)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Custodial Supplies		01-691-5430		4,000		4,129				4,000		6,796		0.0%				4,000		1,915		0.0%				4,000		655		0.0%				4,000		360		0.0%				360		0		-91.0%				360		0.0%		2,686		2,326		1,500		986		1,500		1,000		-33.3%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Total Historical Commission				$   17,670		$   14,400				$   17,670		$   18,469		0.0%				$   17,670		$   13,246		0.0%				$   17,670		$   11,552		0.0%				$   13,020		$   8,408		-26.3%				$   9,380		$   11,581		-28.0%				$   9,380		0.0%		$   9,337		$   (43)		$   3,800		$   3,404		$   3,800		$   2,000		-47.4%						$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000



		Total Culture and Recreation				$   960,816		$   906,724				$   997,401		$   953,397		3.8%				$   1,026,607		$   968,013		2.9%				$   1,055,483		$   922,031		2.8%				$   1,021,645		$   887,453		-3.2%				$   1,129,883		$   1,035,221		10.6%				$   1,047,584		-7.3%		$   1,019,062		$   (110,821)		$   1,086,418		$   725,682		$   1,127,998		$   1,056,143		-2.79%						$   1,093,398		$   1,056,143		$   1,046,143		$   1,046,143



		Debt Service  (710)

		Non-Exempt Principal		01-710-5910		$   1,859,890		$   1,741,890				$   1,710,000		$   1,474,480		-8.1%				$   1,624,886		$   1,574,000		-5.0%				$   1,139,771		$   1,136,011		-29.9%				$   655,500		$   651,620		-42.5%				$   929,000		$   929,000		41.7%				$   864,750		-6.9%		$   864,750		$   (64,250)		$   859,500		$   661,500		$   867,750		$   867,750		1.0%						$   867,750		$   867,750		$   867,750		$   867,750

		Non-Exempt Interest		01-710-5911		549,369		525,781				479,826		520,514		-12.7%				425,093		460,247		-11.4%				378,526		387,546		-11.0%				415,874		426,174		9.9%				393,767		398,893		-5.3%				484,953		23.2%		479,853		86,086		450,010		344,034		411,203		411,203		-8.6%						411,203		411,203		411,203		411,203

		Short Term Interest		01-710-5915		151,919		59,140				151,630		14,005		-0.2%				190,930		158,844		25.9%				75,000		37,800		-60.7%				50,000		5,971		-33.3%				40,000		25,835		-20.0%				60,526		51.3%		0		(40,000)		60,000		0		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Exempt Interest		01-710-5916		1,053,640		1,248,330				990,900		1,234,737		-6.0%				1,161,214		1,056,358		17.2%				1,019,273		1,144,640		-12.2%				1,001,480		1,029,994		-1.7%				799,135		802,120		-20.2%				845,792		5.8%		845,792		46,658		751,081		620,044		662,817		662,817		-11.8%						662,817		662,817		662,817		662,817

		Exempt Principal		01-710-5919		1,863,000		1,784,000				2,004,927		1,986,771		7.6%				1,811,788		1,849,722		-9.6%				1,982,415		1,855,365		9.4%				1,971,500		1,958,786		-0.6%				2,287,500		2,268,491		16.0%				2,046,250		-10.5%		2,046,250		(241,250)		2,029,000		1,610,758		1,745,750		1,745,750		-14.0%						1,745,750		1,745,750		1,745,750		1,745,750

		Total Debt Service				$   5,477,818		$   5,359,141				$   5,337,283		$   5,230,507		-2.6%				$   5,213,911		$   5,099,171		-2.3%				$   4,594,985		$   4,561,362		-11.9%				$   4,094,354		$   4,072,545		-10.9%				$   4,449,401		$   4,424,339		8.7%				$   4,302,271		-3.3%		$   4,236,645		$   (212,756)		$   4,149,591		$   3,236,336		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		-9.7%						$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare & FICA Tax		01-911-5176		$   510,000		$   525,978				$   500,000		$   551,655		-2.0%				$   530,000		$   577,227		6.0%				$   550,000		$   567,407		3.8%				$   596,800		$   630,458		8.5%				$   690,000		$   704,813		15.6%				$   693,000		0.4%		$   627,541		$   (62,459)		$   800,000		$   431,978		$   839,644		$   825,000		3.1%						$   830,173		$   825,000		$   825,000		$   820,000						(9,471)		(14,644)		(14,644)		(19,644)

		Middlesex Retirement System		01-911-5177		4,248,568		4,176,277				4,442,876		4,537,213		4.6%				4,750,000		4,726,624		6.9%				5,288,633		5,270,085		11.3%				5,646,150		5,727,650		6.8%				6,152,234		6,071,234		9.0%				6,561,393		6.7%		6,560,528		408,294		7,223,000		7,203,874		7,689,843		7,689,843		6.5%						7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843

		Workers Compensation Insurance		01-912-5179		400,000		401,321				445,000		459,147		11.3%				460,000		357,334		3.4%				460,000		308,247		0.0%				400,000		294,432		-13.0%				325,000		295,375		-18.8%				388,000		19.4%		328,181		3,181		440,000		293,753		470,800		465,000		5.7%						470,000		465,000		460,000		455,000						(800)		(5,800)		(10,800)		(15,800)

		OPEB		01-914-5171		100,000		100,000				125,000		125,000		25.0%				125,000		125,000		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0								0.0%						0

		Unemployment Insurance		01-914-5172		125,000		39,400				40,000		45,683		-68.0%				150,000		62,954		275.0%				100,000		43,829		-33.3%				59,400		68,307		-40.6%				80,000		71,490		34.7%				70,000		-12.5%		57,246		(22,754)		96,000		39,279		98,880		98,880		3.0%						98,880		98,880		98,880		98,880

		Administrative Expense		01-914-5175		12,000		7,929				12,000		900		0.0%				12,000		10,864		0.0%				12,000		43,863		0.0%				14,000		850		16.7%				8,000		2,175		-42.9%				12,500		56.3%		11,963		3,963		10,000		2,338		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Health Insurance		01-914-5756		9,403,150		8,955,628				9,750,000		8,911,141		3.7%				9,200,000		8,870,010		-5.6%				9,350,000		9,277,063		1.6%				9,600,000		9,214,314		2.7%				8,625,000		8,672,650		-10.2%				10,197,140		18.2%		9,920,770		1,295,770		11,170,000		7,434,755		12,370,000		12,251,320		9.7%						12,301,806		12,251,320		12,186,133		12,131,541						(68,194)		(118,680)		(183,867)		(238,459)

		Employee Wellness		01-914-5758																		0								0								0						0		0		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		8,176		8,176		10,000		809		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		0		0

		Life Insurance		01-915-5756		55,000		43,327				57,600		60,822		4.7%				53,000		52,536		-8.0%				60,000		65,967		13.2%				60,000		45,417		0.0%				66,000		50,334		10.0%				66,000		0.0%		50,176		(15,824)		66,000		37,924		66,000		66,000		0.0%						66,000		66,000		66,000		66,000

		Dental Insurance		01-919-5756		370,000		400,535				385,000		408,307		4.1%				420,000		404,287		9.1%				420,000		383,264		0.0%				420,000		420,000		0.0%				475,000		413,094		13.1%				495,800		4.4%		384,307		(90,693)		450,000		211,750		480,000		470,000		4.4%						475,000		470,000		468,000		465,000						(5,000)		(10,000)		(12,000)		(15,000)

		Total Insurance & Benefits				$   15,223,718		$   14,650,395				$   15,757,476		$   15,099,868		3.5%				$   15,700,000		$   15,186,836		-0.4%				$   16,240,633		$   15,959,725		3.4%				$   16,796,350		$   16,401,428		3.4%				$   16,421,234		$   16,281,165		-2.2%				$   18,493,833		12.6%		$   17,948,888		$   1,527,654		$   20,265,000		$   15,656,460		$   22,035,167		$   21,886,043		8.0%						$   21,951,702		$   21,886,043		$   21,813,856		$   21,746,264



		Reserves 

		Reserve Salary & Wages		01-942-5111		$   51,075		$   - 0				$   125,000		$   - 0		144.7%				$   70,000		$   - 0		-44.0%				$   200,000		$   - 0		185.7%				$   90,000		$   - 0		-55.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		-100.0%				$   1,960		0.0%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   77,201		$   - 0		$   247,924		$   247,924		221.1%						$   247,924		$   247,924		$   247,924		$   247,924

		Sick Leave Buy-Back		01-942-5151		290,000		305,601				150,000		145,388		-48.3%				100,000		65,777		-33.3%				150,000		120,852		50.0%				150,000		183,247		0.0%				337,253		335,661		124.8%				350,000		3.8%		349,187		11,934		500,000		209,606		500,000		500,000		0.0%						500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Contingency - Reserves		01-942-5796		150,000		8,784				142,292		33,370		-5.1%				89,371		0		-37.2%				445,060		0		398.0%				314,141		0		-29.4%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		335,000		0		335,000		335,000		0.0%						335,000		335,000		335,000		335,000

		Total Reserves & Transfers				$   491,075		$   314,385				$   417,292		$   178,758		-15.0%				$   259,371		$   65,777		-37.8%				$   795,060		$   120,852		206.5%				$   554,141		$   183,247		-30.3%				$   337,253		$   335,661		-39.1%				$   351,960		4.4%		$   349,187		$   11,934		$   912,201		$   209,606		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		18.7%						$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924



		Total General Fund Budget				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   75,675,594		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   78,807,781		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   80,409,323		ERROR:#REF!				$   84,352,056		$   84,123,668		ERROR:#REF!				$   90,854,934		7.7%		$   89,629,500		$   5,123,708		$   96,808,079		$   58,095,262		$   101,507,651		$   100,050,415		3.35%						$   100,706,960		$   100,050,415		$   99,612,266		$   99,027,810



		State Assessments & Charges

		Special Education Assessment		01-820-5631								$   - 0		$   - 0						$   42,392		$   42,392		0.0%				$   12,848		$   12,848		-69.7%				$   11,266		$   11,266		-12.3%				$   11,717		$   11,308		4.0%				$   12,457		6.3%		$   13,827		$   2,110		$   14,380		$   7,136		$   7,125		$   7,125		-50.5%						$   7,125		$   7,125		$   7,125		$   7,125

		Mosquito Control Projects		01-820-5639								68,657		68,657						67,775		67,775		-1.3%				73,829		73,829		8.9%				73,998		73,998		0.2%				76,476		76,476		3.3%				78,409		2.5%		78,409		1,933		78,874		46,011		84,602		84,602		7.3%						84,602		84,602		84,602		84,602

		Air Pollution Control		01-820-5640								8,417		8,417						8,641		8,641		2.7%				8,972		8,972		3.8%				9,076		9,076		1.2%				9,299		9,299		2.5%				9,595		3.2%		9,595		296		9,920		5,789		10,168		10,168		2.5%						10,168		10,168		10,168		10,168

		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		01-820-5646								35,460		35,460						35,460		35,460		0.0%				32,720		32,720		-7.7%				32,280		32,280		-1.3%				32,280		21,140		0.0%				21,140		-34.5%		29,080		(3,200)		29,080		16,968		31,580		31,580		8.6%						31,580		31,580		31,580		31,580

		School Choice Assessment		01-820-5651								308,111		308,111						553,803		553,803		79.7%				401,039		401,039		-27.6%				275,190		275,190		-31.4%				306,234		286,247		11.3%				340,599		11.2%		387,072		80,838		423,451		240,528		372,889		372,889		-11.9%						372,889		372,889		372,889		372,889

		Charter School Assessment		01-820-5652								2,762,704		2,762,704						2,871,218		2,871,218		3.9%				2,833,734		2,833,734		-1.3%				3,244,679		3,244,679		14.5%				3,581,316		3,402,297		10.4%				3,166,314		-11.6%		3,738,947		157,631		3,548,661		2,175,274		4,006,779		4,006,779		12.9%						4,006,779		4,006,779		4,006,779		4,006,779

		LRTA Assessment		01-820-5663								189,536		189,536						194,274		209,323		2.5%				211,131		214,549		8.7%				216,409		219,827		2.5%				221,819		221,819		2.5%				228,252		2.9%		228,252		6,433		235,188		137,200		239,482		239,482		1.8%						239,482		239,482		239,482		239,482

		Total State Assessments Charges				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   3,372,885		$   3,372,885						$   3,773,563		$   3,788,612		11.9%				$   3,574,273		$   3,577,691		-5.3%				$   3,862,898		$   3,866,316		8.1%				$   4,239,141		$   4,028,586		9.7%				$   3,856,766		-9.0%		$   4,485,182		$   246,041		$   4,339,554		$   2,628,906		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		9.5%						$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625



		Total Expenses with Assessments				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   79,464,206		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   82,385,472		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   84,275,639		ERROR:#REF!				$   88,591,197		$   88,152,254		ERROR:#REF!				$   94,711,700		6.9%		$   94,114,682		$   5,369,749		$   101,147,633		$   60,724,168		$   106,260,276		$   104,803,040		3.61%						$   105,459,585		$   104,803,040		$   104,364,891		$   103,780,435



		Other Expenses & Transfers

		School Offsets										$   203,974		$   203,974						$   157,345		$   157,345		-22.9%				$   173,361		$   173,361		10.2%				$   106,000		$   106,000		-38.9%				$   108,688		$   108,688		2.5%				$   91,809		-15.5%		$   91,809		$   (16,879)		$   70,774		$   70,774		$   80,224		$   80,224		13.4%						$   80,224		$   80,224		$   80,224		$   80,224

		Library Offsets										39,940		39,940						41,293		41,293		3.4%				46,391		46,391		12.3%				55,333		55,333		19.3%				59,639		59,639		7.8%				73,973		24.0%		73,973		14,334		80,645		80,645		81,919		81,919		1.6%						81,919		81,919		81,919		81,919

		Overlay										433,320		433,320						309,758		309,758		-28.5%				374,394		374,394		20.9%				37,183		37,183		-90.1%				404,254		404,254		987.2%				251,162		-37.9%		251,162		(153,092)		262,340		262,340		262,340		262,340		0.0%						262,340		262,340		262,340		262,340

		Chapter 90 Roads										514,963		514,963						1,165,044		1,165,044		126.2%				798,082		798,082		-31.5%				521,099		521,099		-34.7%				787,700		787,700		51.2%				815,467		3.5%		815,467		27,767		818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362		0.0%						818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362

		Articles Transfer other Funds										882,793		882,793						225,000		225,000		-74.5%				650,000		650,000		188.9%				342,693		342,693		-47.3%				917,833		917,833		167.8%				592,600		-35.4%		592,600		(325,233)		90,000		90,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Articles Transfer from Free Cash										0		0						707,536		707,536		0.0%				1,555,829		1,555,829		119.9%				2,625,400		2,625,400		68.7%				2,426,837		2,426,837		-7.6%				4,147,625		70.9%		4,147,625		1,720,788		3,098,000		3,098,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Solar Panel Article																												0								0								0						0				0				2,350,000		2,350,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Loon Hill Police Station Gate																												0								0								0						0				0				11,800		11,800		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Trans to Equipment Stabilization Fund																																										403,500		403,500						500,000		23.9%		500,000		96,500		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Snow Deficit																				0								0								0						0		0						0		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Other Expenses										$   2,074,990		$   2,074,990						$   2,605,976		$   2,605,976		25.6%				$   3,598,057		$   3,598,057		38.1%				$   3,687,708		$   3,687,708		2.5%				$   5,108,451		$   5,108,451		38.5%				$   6,472,636		26.7%		$   6,472,636		$   1,364,185		$   6,781,921		$   6,781,921		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		-81.7%						$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845



		Total All General Fund Expenses																				$   82,070,182								$   85,983,529								$   87,963,347						$   93,699,648		$   93,260,705						$   101,184,336		8.0%		$   100,587,318		$   6,733,934		$   107,929,554		$   67,506,089		$   107,503,121		$   106,045,885		-1.75%						$   106,702,430		$   106,045,885		$   105,607,736		$   105,023,280



		Community Preservation

		Salaries		21-172-5110		$   2,000		$   3,561				$   3,783		$   3,783		89.2%				$   2,000		$   3,369		-47.1%				$   2,000		$   1,767		0.0%				$   15,000		$   4,210		650.0%				$   15,000		$   326		0.0%				$   20,000		33.3%		$   13,362		$   (1,638)		$   24,981		$   - 0		$   15,000		$   15,000		-40.0%						$   15,000		$   15,000		$   15,000		$   15,000

		Advertising		21-172-5301		2,000		906				640		640		-68.0%				2,000		566		212.5%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		1,000		249		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Appraisals, Studies & Surveys		21-172-5316		55,000		4,617				29,807		29,807		-45.8%				30,000		24,201		0.6%				30,000		2,965		0.0%				30,000		5,179		0.0%				30,000		23,650		0.0%				38,700		29.0%		2,048		(27,952)		30,000		0		25,000		25,000		-16.7%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000

		Office Supplies		21-172-5420		0		0				0		0		0.0%				200		100		0.0%				200		543		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				700		250.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues and Publications		21-172-5730		2,650		0				0		0		-100.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		4,350		0.0%				5,000		88.7%		4,350		1,700		5,000		4,350		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Land Purchase		21-172-5881		1,500,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0.0%		0		(1,000,000)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Long Term Principal Debt Payments		21-172-5910		39,000		35,000				35,000		35,000		-10.3%				38,000		34,000		8.6%				38,000		35,000		0.0%				39,000		122,775		2.6%				416,000		412,000		966.7%				410,000		-1.4%		410,000		(6,000)		410,000		375,000		405,000		405,000		-1.2%						405,000		405,000		405,000		405,000

		Long Term Interest Debt Payments		21-172-5915		16,350		14,590				13,540		13,540		-17.2%				13,580		12,140		0.3%				13,580		10,440		0.0%				96,925		57,796		613.7%				175,925		175,065		81.5%				154,515		-12.2%		154,515		(21,410)		134,015		71,695		113,990		113,990		-14.9%						113,990		113,990		113,990		113,990

		Short Term Interest Debt Payments				10,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				40,253		49,106		0.0%				25,000		0		-37.9%				0		-100.0%		0		(25,000)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Capital Projects										1,246,668		1,246,668						50,000		50,000		-96.0%				0		0		-100.0%				178,500		178,500		0.0%				163,210		163,210		-8.6%				380,000		132.8%		380,000		216,790		895,000		895,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Capital Projects - Prior Year																												0								0								0						0				0				20,000		20,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Reserve - Prior Year																												0								0								0						0				0				45,000		45,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Reserve										233,332		233,332						450,000		450,000						661,000		661,000		46.9%				178,630		178,630						224,290		224,290		25.6%				225,810				225,810		1,520		139,000		139,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0



		Total Community Preservation				$   1,627,000		$   58,674				$   1,562,770		$   1,562,770		-3.9%				$   588,430		$   577,876		-62.3%				$   1,749,430		$   715,215		197.3%				$   1,583,158		$   599,696		-9.5%				$   2,054,275		$   1,002,891		29.8%				$   2,236,725		8.9%		$   1,190,085		$   (864,190)		$   1,703,996		$   1,550,294		$   564,990		$   564,990		-66.84%						$   564,990		$   564,990		$   564,990		$   564,990



		Sewer Enterprise

		Salaries		60-442-5110		$   187,680		$   179,628				$   141,013		$   154,586		-24.9%				$   181,425		$   174,639		28.7%				$   190,596		$   194,926		5.1%				$   196,000		$   195,878		2.8%				$   192,000		$   270,336		-2.0%				$   217,611		13.3%		$   217,611		$   25,611		$   270,799		$   175,343		$   279,155		$   279,155		3.1%						$   279,155		$   279,155		$   279,155		$   279,155

		Part-Time Salaries		60-442-5120		2,500		3,494				2,500		0		0.0%				3,500		0		40.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0		0						0.0%						0				0		0

		Overtime		60-442-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				3,284				5,000		487		2,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Longevity		60-442-5140		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		638		0.0%				638		1,050		0.0%				1,200		88.1%		1,050		412		1,200		1,050		1,250		1,250		4.2%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Unemployment Insurance				750		274				750		282		0.0%				750		385		0.0%				750		217		0.0%				500		0		-33.3%				500		500		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Life/Health Insurance				50,000		34,809				50,000		32,639		0.0%				50,000		32,630		0.0%				50,000		37,284		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		50,000		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(50,000)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Medicare				2,700		1,984				2,700		2,043		0.0%				2,700		2,795		0.0%				2,700		3,146		0.0%				2,700		0		0.0%				2,700		2,700		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(2,700)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Middlesex Retirement Pension				60,500		48,786				60,500		59,134		0.0%				60,500		66,071		0.0%				60,500		63,548		0.0%				66,000		0		9.1%				66,000		66,000		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(66,000)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		60-442-5210		35,000		35,040				36,750		35,207		5.0%				38,560		40,352		4.9%				40,600		39,957		5.3%				40,600		40,990		0.0%				41,000		41,329		1.0%				41,000		0.0%		43,611		2,611		43,000		29,693		46,000		46,000		7.0%						46,000		46,000		46,000		46,000

		Heating Gas		60-442-5212		5,000		2,346				5,000		5,498		0.0%				5,000		2,315		0.0%				5,500		3,235		10.0%				5,500		3,077		0.0%				4,000		7,549		-27.3%				4,000		0.0%		4,293		293		6,500		2,493		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Flow Charges		60-442-5231		1,810,000		1,700,206				1,810,000		1,557,503		0.0%				1,936,000		1,796,847		7.0%				1,900,000		1,353,500		-1.9%				1,900,000		1,362,337		0.0%				1,900,000		1,896,349		0.0%				1,950,000		2.6%		2,056,778		156,778		2,200,000		2,388,443		2,600,000		2,600,000		18.2%						2,600,000		2,600,000		2,600,000		2,600,000

		R&M Auto/Truck		60-442-5240		600		379				600		0		0.0%				2,000		1,493		233.3%				2,500		287		25.0%				5,000		3,492		100.0%				5,000		1,141		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		3,116		(1,884)		2,500		560		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Service Contracts		60-442-5241		100,000		102,046				112,700		96,372		12.7%				110,000		73,977		-2.4%				100,000		47,729		-9.1%				200,000		206,051		100.0%				200,000		217,661		0.0%				200,000		0.0%		231,440		31,440		220,000		66,482		240,000		240,000		9.1%						240,000		240,000		240,000		240,000

		Advertising		60-442-5301		3,000		70				3,000		427		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		803		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		126		(2,874)		1,000		0		100		100		-90.0%						100		100		100		100

		Legal Fees				7,500		3,638				7,500		403		0.0%				7,500		5,442		0.0%				7,500		3,080		0.0%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		0.0%		0		(7,500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training				1,000		248				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		156		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		400		(600)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Bank Service Charges		60-442-5310		50,000		54,855				50,000		52,439		0.0%				55,000		47,744		10.0%				55,000		44,260		0.0%				55,000		41,234		0.0%				55,000		38,204		0.0%				55,000		0.0%		35,149		(19,851)		65,000		32,030		55,000		55,000		-15.4%						55,000		55,000		55,000		55,000

		Telephone		60-442-5340		7,500		6,682				7,500		8,562		0.0%				8,700		8,883		16.0%				9,800		9,469		12.6%				9,800		10,974		0.0%				9,800		9,360		0.0%				9,800		0.0%		9,126		(674)		9,800		5,696		10,000		10,000		2.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Postage		60-442-5341		16,000		13,264				16,000		13,515		0.0%				16,000		13,826		0.0%				16,000		13,992		0.0%				16,000		14,255		0.0%				16,000		15,252		0.0%				16,000		0.0%		16,926		926		18,000		11,173		20,000		20,000		11.1%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Printing & Binding		60-442-5342		12,000		9,179				12,000		9,391		0.0%				12,000		9,362		0.0%				12,000		9,919		0.0%				12,000		9,346		0.0%				12,000		12,284		0.0%				13,400		11.7%		11,147		(854)		10,000		5,579		12,000		12,000		20.0%						12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000

		Office Supplies		60-442-5420		2,000		1,043				2,000		1,314		0.0%				2,000		2,249		0.0%				2,000		1,360		0.0%				2,000		435		0.0%				2,000		817		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,411		(589)		1,500		508		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Vehicle Fuel		60-442-5481		2,000		1,892				2,000		2,380		0.0%				3,500		2,171		75.0%				3,500		3,223		0.0%				3,500		2,259		0.0%				4,000		4,345		14.3%				4,000		0.0%		7,836		3,836		4,000		2,713		6,000		6,000		50.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Maintenance Materials		60-442-5533		40,000		34,434				40,000		20,500		0.0%				55,000		27,496		37.5%				55,000		32,879		0.0%				55,000		31,387		0.0%				50,000		38,843		-9.1%				50,000		0.0%		12,656		(37,344)		60,000		16,470		40,000		40,000		-33.3%						40,000		40,000		40,000		40,000

		Mileage Reimbursements		60-442-5712		4,500		4,390				5,000		4,216		11.1%				5,000		4,668		0.0%				5,000		4,251		0.0%				5,000		809		0.0%				0		487		-100.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		0		1,500		0		200		200		-86.7%						200		200		200		200

		Miscellaneous		60-442-5797		2,500		726				2,500		820		0.0%				2,500		1,365		0.0%				2,500		286		0.0%				2,500		630		0.0%				2,500		330		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,224		(276)		1,500		502		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Other Improvements		60-442-5882		50,000		12,100				50,000		4,506		0.0%				50,000		33,297		0.0%				50,000		34,750		0.0%				50,000		39,320		0.0%				50,000		6,600		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		2,287		(47,713)		75,000		0		60,000		60,000		-20.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Capital Improvements		60-442-5883		102,595		61,402				102,595		77,800		0.0%				150,000		50,035		46.2%				150,000		12,475		0.0%				50,000		0		-66.7%				50,000		18,123		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		0		(50,000)		75,000		0		50,000		50,000		-33.3%						50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000

		Long Term Debt Payments		60-442-5910		1,380,000		1,524,000				1,358,000		1,596,675		-1.6%				1,335,000		1,475,000		-1.7%				1,234,314		1,309,314		-7.5%				1,274,500		1,303,033		3.3%				1,267,000		1,267,000		-0.6%				1,219,500		-3.7%		1,219,500		(47,500)		817,000		694,000		782,000		782,000		-4.3%						782,000		782,000		782,000		782,000

		MWPAT Bond Principal Payments		60-442-5913		2,510,905		2,266,906				2,582,362		2,320,531		2.8%				2,660,107		2,373,195		3.0%				2,067,075		2,067,075		-22.3%				1,983,559		1,983,558		-4.0%				2,025,055		2,025,055		2.1%				2,067,421		2.1%		2,067,421		42,366		2,110,672		2,110,672		2,154,832		2,154,832		2.1%						2,154,832		2,154,832		2,154,832		2,154,832

		Long Term Interest Debt Payments		60-442-5915		411,538		426,225				371,968		401,943		-9.6%				331,833		338,462		-10.8%				296,223		296,224		-10.7%				252,798		204,466		-14.7%				208,083		197,504		-17.7%				162,978		-21.7%		162,978		(45,105)		126,068		100,218		97,130		97,130		-23.0%						97,130		97,130		97,130		97,130

		MWPAT Bond Interest		60-442-5917		638,934		708,069				546,460		665,254		-14.5%				484,633		626,664		-11.3%				588,360		588,380		21.4%				549,295		549,295		-6.6%				509,393		509,393		-7.3%				468,656		-8.0%		498,085		(11,308)		427,380		427,067		384,609		384,609		-10.0%						384,609		384,609		384,609		384,609

		Short Term Interest Debt Payments		60-442-5925		50,000		25,920				50,000		5,045		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		50,000		0		50,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Capital Project																				0								0								0						0		(54,086)						1,060,000		0.0%		1,060,000		1,060,000		500,000		500,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Sewer Stabilization Fund																				0								0								0						0		0						500,000		0.0%		500,000		500,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to General Fund		60-442-5961		106,000		106,000				106,000		106,000		0.0%				106,000		106,000		0.0%				106,000		0		0.0%				195,000		195,000		84.0%				195,000		195,000		0.0%				561,000		187.7%		561,000		366,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		0.0%						840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000

		Total Sewer Enterprise				$   7,652,702		$   7,370,035				$   7,538,398		$   7,234,985		-1.5%				$   7,729,208		$   7,317,363		2.5%				$   7,067,418		$   6,175,725		-8.6%				$   7,043,752		$   6,198,464		-0.3%				$   6,979,168		$   6,839,128		-0.9%				$   8,780,566		25.8%		$   8,779,455		$   1,797,003		$   7,942,419		$   7,411,179		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		-3.1%						$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276



		Water Enterprise

		Salaries		61-452-5110		$   23,016		$   12,053				$   47,005		$   46,709		104.2%				$   60,475		$   57,679		28.7%				$   63,532		$   65,071		5.1%				$   65,333		$   66,028		2.8%				$   64,615		$   52,997		-1.1%				$   64,477		-0.2%		$   91,805		$   27,190		$   25,387		$   17,160		$   46,526		$   46,526		83.3%						$   46,526		$   46,526		$   46,526		$   46,526

		Overtime Salaries		61-452-5130		12,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		3,000		0		1,500		1,500		-50.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Longevity				475		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		213		0.0%				213		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(213)		0		0						0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Benefits				100		48				100		50		0.0%				100		68		0.0%				100		22,172		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Life/Health Insurance				8,000		6,143				4,410		5,760		-44.9%				5,000		5,758		13.4%				7,000		0		40.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(7,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Social Security				400		350				252		361		-37.0%				400		493		58.7%				500		0		25.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Middlesex Retirement Pension				5,600		8,609				3,150		10,435		-43.8%				3,500		11,660		11.1%				15,000		0		328.6%				15,000		0		0.0%				15,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(15,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		61-452-5210		23,000		16,834				15,000		18,943		-34.8%				16,500		15,967		10.0%				20,000		12,907		21.2%				20,000		22,572		0.0%				18,000		26,123		-10.0%				18,000		0.0%		10,772		(7,228)		23,000		6,251		26,000		26,000		13.0%						26,000		26,000		26,000		26,000

		Heating Oil		61-452-5211		350		0				350		558		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				500		0		42.9%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		500		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		61-452-5212		1,500		559				1,500		302		0.0%				1,000		614		-33.3%				500		667		-50.0%				500		698		0.0%				500		681		0.0%				500		0.0%		751		251		500		405		1,000		1,000		100.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Charges		61-452-5230		800,000		798,181				750,000		774,284		-6.3%				800,000		814,611		6.7%				866,750		835,274		8.3%				870,000		1,146,854		0.4%				1,000,000		1,078,735		14.9%				1,220,000		22.0%		732,814		(267,186)		1,220,000		786,561		1,220,000		1,220,000		0.0%						1,220,000		1,220,000		1,220,000		1,220,000

		Service Contracts		61-452-5241		183,000		138,365				150,000		152,148		-18.0%				150,000		155,492		0.0%				160,000		105,082		6.7%				160,000		56,283		0.0%				120,000		116,532		-25.0%				120,000		0.0%		197,263		77,263		170,000		117,541		210,000		210,000		23.5%						210,000		210,000		210,000		210,000

		Advertising		61-452-5301		5,000		71				5,000		3,988		0.0%				5,000		4,028		0.0%				5,000		4,658		0.0%				5,000		142		0.0%				5,000		210		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		0		(5,000)		2,500		0		1,000		1,000		-60.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Telephone		61-452-5340		1,500		1,092				1,500		974		0.0%				1,500		1,100		0.0%				1,000		1,549		-33.3%				1,200		1,511		20.0%				1,200		1,177		0.0%				1,500		25.0%		1,140		(60)		1,500		780		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Office Supplies		61-452-5420		500		522				750		307		50.0%				750		369		0.0%				750		621		0.0%				750		38		0.0%				500		400		-33.3%				500		0.0%		195		(305)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Maintenance Materials		61-452-5533		80,000		53,283				70,000		63,257		-12.5%				137,000		84,279		95.7%				137,000		86,917		0.0%				137,000		98,336		0.0%				100,000		103,630		-27.0%				84,500		-15.5%		43,097		(56,903)		84,500		11,550		84,500		84,500		0.0%						84,500		84,500		84,500		84,500

		Machinery/Equipment		61-452-5884		50,000		39,070				50,000		5,106		0.0%				105,000		14,850		110.0%				50,000		0		-52.4%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		9,400		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		59,850		9,850		12,000		0		100,000		100,000		733.3%						100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000

		Transfer Capital Project																				0								0								0						0		0						90,000		0.0%		90,000		90,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to General Fund		61-452-5961		115,000		77,509				77,509		77,509		-32.6%				77,509		77,509		0.0%				77,509		5,000		0.0%				100,000		100,000		29.0%				100,000		100,000		0.0%				163,000		63.0%		163,000		63,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		0.0%						191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000

		Total Water Enterprise				$   1,309,441		$   1,152,689				$   1,176,526		$   1,160,691		-10.2%				$   1,364,084		$   1,244,477		15.9%				$   1,405,141		$   1,139,918		3.0%				$   1,432,883		$   1,492,675		2.0%				$   1,483,128		$   1,489,886		3.5%				$   1,817,977		22.6%		$   1,390,686		$   (92,442)		$   1,733,887		$   1,131,248		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		8.6%						$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026



		Storm Water Enterprise Fund

		Salaries		62-455-5110																$   40,000		$   17,990		0.0%				$   150,000		$   144,658		275.0%				$   155,878		$   153,374		3.9%				$   211,000		$   212,653		35.4%				$   234,324		11.1%		$   234,322		$   23,322		$   226,829		$   134,073		$   235,808		$   235,808		4.0%						$   235,808		$   235,808		$   178,462		$   178,462										(57,346)		(57,346)

		Overtime		62-455-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				2,815				5,000		1,504		5,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Longevity		62-455-5140																0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				1,800		100.0%		1,750		850		1,750		1,900		1,000		1,000		-42.9%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Benefits		62-455-5172																																								3,000		4,950						0		-100.0%		0		(3,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		62-455-5241																0		0		0.0%				319,624		18,263		0.0%				300,000		228,417		-6.1%				325,000		281,157		8.3%				114,655		-64.7%		54,671		(270,329)		135,000		59,750		135,000		105,000		-22.2%						105,000		105,000		105,000		105,000						(30,000)		(30,000)		(30,000)		(30,000)

		Advertising		62-455-5301																0		0		0.0%				1,000		110		0.0%				1,500		521		50.0%				1,500		166		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		862		(638)		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Training		62-455-5306																0		0		0.0%				0		2,641		0.0%				5,000		1,679		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(5,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		62-455-5340																0		461		0.0%				0		701		0.0%				1,000		1,435		0.0%				1,000		1,587		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,346		346		1,000		981		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		62-455-5420																0		95		0.0%				6,000		0		0.0%				6,000		16,155		0.0%				4,000		7,456		-33.3%				4,000		0.0%		75		(3,925)		4,000		3,154		2,000		2,000		-50.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Computer Supplies		62-455-5421																0		1,465		0.0%				3,000		708		0.0%				3,000		101		0.0%				3,000		4,230		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		(3,000)		3,000		2,535		5,000		5,000		66.7%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Fuel		62-455-5481																0		0		0.0%				0		888		0.0%				1,500		3,739		0.0%				1,500		5,826		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,500		0		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Maintenance Materials		62-455-5533																0		2,820		0.0%				25,000		4,918		0.0%				20,000		15,525		-20.0%				50,000		37,962		150.0%				50,000		0.0%		7,170		(42,830)		50,000		20,759		50,000		40,000		-20.0%						50,000		40,000		35,000		35,000						0		(10,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)

		Machinery/Equipment		62-455-5884																0		27,459		0.0%				99,700		27,558		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Capital Project																																										50,000		50,000		0.0%				70,000		40.0%		70,000		20,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Storm Water																		$   40,000		$   50,290		100.0%				$   604,324		$   200,445		1410.8%				$   494,778		$   420,946		-18.1%				$   655,900		$   605,988		32.6%				$   486,779		-25.8%		$   374,510		$   (284,205)		$   429,579		$   224,655		$   437,808		$   394,808		-8.1%						$   404,808		$   394,808		$   332,462		$   332,462



		PEG Access Enterprise

		DATV Quarterly Fee 		63-680-5760																																								$   302,674		$   302,674		0.0%				$   483,406		59.7%		$   533,406		$   230,732		$   496,925		$   372,694		$   480,000		$   480,000		-3.4%						$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000

		Capital Expenses		63-680-5800																																								0		0		0.0%				50,000		0.0%				0		0		0		0				0.0%

		Total PEG Access Enterprise				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   302,674		$   302,674						$   533,406		76.2%		$   533,406		$   230,732		$   496,925		$   372,694		$   480,000		$   480,000		-3.4%						$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000



		Total Enterprise Funds										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		$   8,612,130		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,516,088		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   8,112,085		ERROR:#REF!				$   9,420,870		$   9,237,675		ERROR:#REF!				$   11,618,728		23.3%		$   11,078,057		$   786,897		$   10,602,811		$   9,139,776		$   10,493,110		$   10,450,110		-1.44%						$   10,460,110		$   10,450,110		$   10,387,764		$   10,387,764



		Total All Expenses																				$   91,260,188								$   94,214,832

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
																																		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		

tc={F2E5060D-1C64-42E7-B2E9-73E3762DA403}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K								

tc={6C0C4453-DB87-4EA5-BEEE-81F77F36A2D9}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500												

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
See Net School Spending Sheet for Calculation
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
46 Students * $11,085.54 = $509,935.3 *1.04 = $530,332.71 - email received as these additional students were not included in the FY24 Budget.  Increase for FY25 has to increase at 5%, plus the additional students that were missed.

Increase budget per email $6,367,000 from Mike at  GLTHS										

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   96,675,129						$   105,174,793		$   103,501,271						$   115,039,789		9.4%		$   112,855,459		$   7,520,831		$   120,236,361		$   78,196,160		$   118,561,221		$   117,060,985		-2.64%						$   117,727,530		$   117,060,985		$   116,560,490		$   115,976,035						(676,707)		(1,343,252)		(1,843,747)		(2,428,203)



		Over/Under 																																																														$   (3,555,084)		$   152



		Total Salaries				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   14,173,223		$   3		$   - 0		$   14,473,938		$   13,892,913		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   15,355,017		ERROR:#REF!				$   16,080,761				$   15,591,349		ERROR:#REF!		$   16,414,231		$   9,745,981		$   20,227,532



		Check to Vadar																																										102,126,594



		Summary

		Salaries 																																										108,688																15,932,485				16,372,211		16,031,704		0.6%						16,133,935		16,031,705		15,938,743		15,780,079

		Expenses																																										59,639

		Departmental Expenses																																										404,254																4,129,790				4,286,774		4,089,169		-1.0%						4,172,824		4,089,169		4,041,169		3,942,969

		Regional Dispatch Center																																										787,700																280,000				475,000		475,000		69.6%						475,000		475,000		475,000		475,000

		Refuse and Recyling (Solid Waste)																																										917,833																3,185,000				3,573,105		3,478,105		9.2%						3,573,105		3,478,105		3,478,105		3,478,105

		Stormwater Transfer																																																										429,579				437,808		394,808		-8.1%						404,808		394,808		332,462		332,462

		Total Expenses																																										403,500																8,024,369				8,772,687		8,437,082		5.1%						8,625,737		8,437,082		8,326,736		8,228,536

		Debt																																										0																4,149,591				3,747,519		3,747,519		-9.7%						3,747,519		3,747,519		3,747,519		3,747,519

		Reserve																																																										335,000				335,000		335,000		0.0%						335,000		335,000		335,000		335,000

		Sick Leave Buy-Back																																																										500,000				500,000		500,000		0.0%						500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Insurance and Benefits																																										50,000

		Medicare & FICA Tax																																																										800,000				839,644		825,000		3.1%						830,173		825,000		825,000		820,000

		Middlesex Retirement System																																																										7,223,000				7,689,843		7,689,843		6.5%						7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843

		Workers Compensation Insurance																																																										440,000				470,800		465,000		5.7%						470,000		465,000		460,000		455,000

		Unemployment Insurance																																																										96,000				98,880		98,880		3.0%						98,880		98,880		98,880		98,880

		Health Insurance																																																										11,190,000				12,390,000		12,271,320		9.7%						12,321,806		12,271,320		12,206,133		12,151,541

		Life Insurance																																																										66,000				66,000		66,000		0.0%						66,000		66,000		66,000		66,000

		Dental Insurance																																																										450,000				480,000		470,000		4.4%						475,000		470,000		468,000		465,000

		Liablity Insurance																																																										735,000				845,250		845,250		15.0%						845,250		845,250		845,250		845,250

		Total Insurance and Benefits																																																										21,000,000				22,880,417		22,731,293		8.2%						22,796,952		22,731,293		22,659,106		22,591,514

		State Assessmenets																																																										4,339,554				4,752,625		4,752,625		9.5%						4,752,625		4,752,625		4,752,625		4,752,625

		Other Expenses (Overlay, Offsets, Chp 90)																																																										1,232,121				1,242,845		1,242,845		0.9%						1,242,845		1,242,845		1,242,845		1,242,845

		Schools																																										175,925

		Dracut School Net School Spending																																										25,000																38,926,213				39,968,700		39,293,700		0.9%						39,603,700		39,293,700		39,068,700		38,808,700

		Dracut Schools Transportation																																										163,210																2,979,000				3,144,684		3,144,684		5.6%						3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684

		Lowell Regional Vocational School																																										0																5,374,000				6,202,240		6,202,240		15.4%						6,202,240		6,202,240		6,202,240		6,202,240

		Essex Vocational School																																																										17,000				22,000		22,000		29.4%						22,000		22,000		22,000		22,000

		Total Schools																																										2,054,275																47,296,213				49,337,624		48,662,624		2.9%						48,972,624		48,662,624		48,437,624		48,177,624

		Total Budget																																																										$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693		3.5%						$   107,107,238		$   106,440,693		$   105,940,198		$   105,355,743



		Check Figure																																																										$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693								$   107,107,238		$   106,440,693		$   105,940,198		$   105,355,743







		Salaries		FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		General Government		$   3,124,067																																		$   3,176,695								19.12%										$   3,026,519				18.60%

		Public Safety		10,291,033																																		10,586,451								63.72%										10,472,092				64.36%

		DPW		1,732,992																																		1,788,738								10.77%										1,712,766				10.53%

		Stormwater		233,579																																		241,808								1.46%										238,808				1.47%

		Library		634,393																																		670,328								4.03%										670,328				4.12%

		Snow & Ice		150,000																																		150,000								0.90%										150,000				0.92%



		Total Salaries		$   16,166,064																																		$   16,614,020								78.75%										$   16,270,513				79.31%



		Expenses

		General Government		$   1,983,605																																		$   2,034,405								45.38%										$   1,914,405				45.10%

		Public Safety		796,400																																		830,100								18.52%										827,350				19.49%

		DPW		672,100																																		737,100								16.44%										694,500				16.36%

		Stormwater		196,000																																		196,000								4.37%										156,000				3.67%

		Library		239,685																																		247,169								5.51%										214,914				5.06%

		Snow & Ice		438,000																																		438,000								9.77%										438,000				10.32%



		Total Expenses		$   4,325,790																																		$   4,482,774								21.25%										$   4,245,169				20.69%



		Total Salaries & Expenses Budget		$   20,491,854																																		$   21,096,794																		$   20,515,682



		General Government 		FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		Utilities (Electric, Gas, Water, St. Lights)		$   405,000																																		$   425,000								20.89%										$   425,000				22.20%

		Veterans Benefits		155,000																																		155,000								7.62%										135,000				7.05%

		Legal Fees		290,000																																		290,000								14.25%										290,000				15.15%

		Service, IT and Other Contracts		540,500																																		561,500								27.60%										550,600				28.76%

		Town Audit		75,000																																		75,000								3.69%										75,000				3.92%

		Postage		38,000																																		45,000								2.21%										45,000				2.35%

		Election Expense		74,000																																		74,000								3.64%										71,400				3.73%

		Other Expenses		406,105		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		408,905								20.10%										322,405				16.84%



		Total General Government Expenses		$   1,983,605																																		$   2,034,405																		$   1,914,405



				FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		General Government		$   5,107,672		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,211,100								24.70%										$   4,940,924				24.08%

		Public Safety		11,087,433																																		11,416,551								54.12%										11,299,442				55.08%

		DPW		2,405,092																																		2,525,838								11.97%										2,407,266				11.73%

		Stormwater		429,579																																		437,808								2.08%										394,808				1.92%

		Library		874,078																																		917,497								4.35%										885,242				4.31%

		Snow & Ice		588,000																																		588,000								2.79%										588,000				2.87%



		Total Salaries		$   20,491,854																																		$   21,096,794																		$   20,515,682



adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K



Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500







Salary Summary 

		FY2025 - Salaries (Summary Departments)

						Annual Salary										Overtime										Part Time								Total Salary										Stipend &		Stipend &

		Department		Dept. #		FY24
Budget		FY25
Budget		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Overtime		FY25
Overtime		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Part Time		FY25
Part Time		Diff				Budget
FY 24 		Total
FY 25		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Longevity		FY25
Longevity		Diff		%
Chg.

		Moderator		114		550		550		0		0.0%																						550		550		0		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0		0.0%

		Selectmen		122		71,690		74,121		2,431		3.4%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%								0				76,690		79,121		2,431		3.2%

		Town Manager		123		270,272		273,440		3,168		1.2%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		(2,000)				277,272		278,440		1,168		0.4%

		Finance Committee		131												1,350		1,350		0		0.0%												1,350		1,350		0		0.0%

		Finance Director		135		310,985		321,529		10,544		3.4%																						310,985		321,529		10,544		3.4%

		Assessors		141		180,791		188,492		7,701		4.3%																						180,791		188,492		7,701		4.3%

		Treasurer		145		182,892		190,922		8,030		4.4%																						182,892		190,922		8,030		4.4%

		Collector		146		116,644		122,226		5,582		4.8%																						116,644		122,226		5,582		4.8%

		Human Resources		152		66,011		68,257		2,246		3.4%																						66,011		68,257		2,246		3.4%

		IT Dept.		155		176,540		182,517		5,977		3.4%																						176,540		182,517		5,977		3.4%

		Town Clerk		161		208,010		216,614		8,604		4.1%				200		200		0		0.0%												208,210		216,814		8,604		4.1%				850		850		0		0.0%

		Elections & Registration		162		23,112		23,966		854		3.7%				7,000		7,000		0		0.0%												30,112		30,966		854		2.8%

		Conservation		171		33,224		34,348		1,124		3.4%																						33,224		34,348		1,124		3.4%

		Planning		175		206,834		139,280		(67,554)		-32.7%				2,000		2,000		0		0.0%												208,834		141,280		(67,554)		-32.3%

		ZBA		176												4,500		4,500		0		0.0%												4,500		4,500		0		0.0%

		Building Maintenance		196		302,502		239,858		(62,644)		-20.7%				25,000		25,000		0		0.0%				62,877		64,760		1,883				390,379		329,618		(60,761)		-15.6%

		Police		210		4,819,028		4,924,377		105,349		2.2%				338,000		338,000		0		0.0%				61,737		61,712		(25)				5,218,765		5,324,088		105,323		2.0%				6,000		850		(5,150)		-85.8%

		Fire		220		3,753,196		3,739,512		(13,684)		-0.4%				847,766		783,348		(64,418)		-7.6%				2,000		0		(2,000)				4,602,962		4,522,860		(80,102)		-1.7%				850		850		0		0.0%

		Building  		241		247,149		237,638		(9,511)		-3.8%				4,000		0		(4,000)		-100.0%												251,149		237,638		(13,511)		-5.4%				850		950		100		11.8%

		Plumbing & Gas		242																						34,194		35,222		1,028				34,194		35,222		1,028		3.0%

		Wiring		243																						31,220		36,608		5,388				31,220		36,608		5,388		17.3%

		Emergency Management		291																						2,800		2,800		0				2,800		2,800		0		0.0%

		Animal Control		292		63,042		60,301		(2,741)		-4.3%				2,000		2,000		0		0.0%												65,042		62,301		(2,741)		-4.2%

		Engineering		410		166,403		156,154		(10,249)		-6.2%																						166,403		156,154		(10,249)		-6.2%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Public Works		420		208,918		216,006		7,088		3.4%				2,000		0		(2,000)		-100.0%												210,918		216,006		5,088		2.4%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Highway		421		974,043		1,003,401		29,358		3.0%				23,000		23,000		0		0.0%				5,000		0		(5,000)				1,002,043		1,026,401		24,358		2.4%				3,800		3,950		150		3.9%

		Snow and Ice		423												150,000		150,000		0		0.0%												150,000		150,000		0		0.0%

		Solid Waste														11,000		12,100		1,100		10.0%												11,000		12,100		1,100		10.0%

		Tree 		428		237,598		189,799		(47,799)		-20.1%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%												242,598		194,799		(47,799)		-19.7%				1,150		1,150		0		0.0%

		Vehicle Maintenance		429		189,904		197,420		7,516		4.0%				3,000		1,500		(1,500)		-50.0%												192,904		198,920		6,016		3.1%				1,000		1,000		0		0.0%

		Solid Waste		433																0		ERROR:#DIV/0!												0		0		0

		Cemetery		491		54,829		56,689		1,860		3.4%				500		500		0		0.0%												55,329		57,189		1,860		3.4%

		Board of Health		510		224,133		221,698		(2,435)		-1.1%				2,000		0		(2,000)		-100.0%				5,000		0		(5,000)				231,133		221,698		(9,435)		-4.1%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Council on Aging		541		239,391		248,293		8,902		3.7%														43,440		29,789		(13,651)				282,831		278,081		(4,750)		-1.7%

		Veterans		543		58,276		61,477		3,201		5.5%																		0				58,276		61,477		3,201		5.5%

		Library		610		443,899		467,621		23,722		5.3%														186,994		199,206		12,212				630,893		666,828		35,935		5.7%				3,500		3,500		0		0.0%

		Recreation		630		96,790		94,952		(1,838)		-1.9%														10,000		10,000		0				106,790		104,952		(1,838)		-1.7%

		Parks		650																						11,000		0		(11,000)				11,000		0		(11,000)		-100.0%

		Historic Commission		651																						300		0		(300)				300		0		(300)		-100.0%

		Storm Water		455		226,829		235,808		8,979		4.0%				5,000		2,000		(3,000)		-60.0%												231,829		237,808		5,979		2.6%				1,750		1,000		(750)		-42.9%



		Total General Fund Salaries				14,153,485		14,187,265		33,780		0.2%				1,443,316		1,367,498		(75,818)		-5.3%				458,562		440,097		(18,465)				16,055,363		15,994,859		(60,504)		-0.4%				33,500		27,850		(5,650)		-16.9%



		Enterprise Funds

		Sewer		442		270,799		279,155		8,356		3.1%				5,000		2,000		(3,000)		-60.0%												275,799		281,155		5,356		1.9%				1,200		1,250		50		4.2%

		Water 		452		25,387		46,526		21,138		83.3%				3,000		1,500		(1,500)		-50.0%												28,387		48,026		19,638		69.2%

		Community Preservation		175		24,981		15,000		(9,981)		-40.0%																						24,981		15,000		(9,981)		-40.0%



		Total Enterprise Salaries				321,168		340,681		19,513		6.1%				8,000		3,500		(4,500)		-56.3%				0		0		0				329,168		344,181		15,013		4.6%				1,200		1,250		50		4.2%



		Total All Salaries				14,474,653		14,527,946		53,293		0.4%				1,451,316		1,370,998		(80,318)		-5.5%				458,562		440,097		(18,465)				16,384,531		16,339,040		(45,491)		-0.3%				34,700		29,100		(5,600)		-16.1%







		Dept		Dept. #		FY25
Budget		% Incr		Reserve

		Police Patrol		210		2,909,076		3.00%		87,272

		Police Patrol OT		210		179,000		3.00%		5,370



		Total Reserve				3,088,076				92,642





		Dept		Dept. #		FY25
Budget		% Incr		Reserve

		Fire		220		3,486,166		3.00%		104,585

		Fire Overtime		220		783,348		3.00%		23,500



		Total Reserve				4,269,514				128,085











		Reserve FY2025 - Contracts 



		Police Patrol				92,642

		FireFighters				128,085

		Additional Reserve 				27,196

		Total Reserve				247,924





		Total Salaries				16,616,064





Other Calculations

		Revenue and Expense Allocation (Town and School)



				FY2024
Budget		FY2025
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		General Fund Revenue

		Property Taxes		$   56,041,792		$   1,826,045		$   57,867,837		3.26%

		Excess Levy						0

		Exempt Taxes		2,780,081		(371,514)		2,408,567		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		246,800		8,476,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		392,781		32,681,523		1.22%

		Transfer Enterprise Funds		1,031,000		0		1,031,000		0.00%

		Transfer Other Funds		421,756		30,000		451,756		7.11%

		Transfer Retained Earnings		150,000		0		150,000		0.00%

		Free Cash		1,048,200		(548,200)		500,000		-52.30%



		Total Avail General Fund Revenue		$   101,991,571		$   1,575,912		$   103,567,483		1.55%





		General Fund Expenditures

		Net School Spending		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		School Net School Spending Budget		$   38,926,213		$   1,042,487		$   39,968,700		2.68%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		1,117,960		16,914,553		7.08%



		Total School Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   2,160,447		$   56,883,253		3.95%



		School Excludable Appropriation		$   2,979,000		$   165,684		$   3,144,684		5.56%

		Total School		$   57,701,806		$   2,326,131		$   60,027,937		4.03%



		Other School

		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$   5,374,000		$   828,240		$   6,202,240		15.41%

		Essex Aggie - Assessment		17,000		5,000		22,000		29.41%

		Grand Total School		$   63,092,806		$   3,159,371		$   66,252,177		5.01%



		Town Manager's Budget		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		Departments Budget		$   21,166,275		$   790,611		$   21,956,885		3.74%

		Less Chargeback School		(152,620)		(3,801)		(156,421)		2.49%

		Refuse & Recycling		3,196,000		389,205		3,585,205		12.18%

		Less Chargeback School		(479,154)		(30,386)		(509,540)		6.34%

		Stormwater Budget		429,579		8,229		437,808		1.92%



		Total Town Manager's Budget		$   24,160,080		$   1,153,858		$   25,313,938		4.78%



		Other Budgets		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		Insurance & Benefits		$   21,000,000		$   1,880,417		$   22,880,417		8.95%

		Less Chargeback School		(11,175,707)		(671,218)		(11,846,925)		6.01%

		State Assessments		4,339,554		413,071		4,752,625		9.52%

		Less Chargeback School		(3,989,112)		(412,556)		(4,401,668)		10.34%

		State Offsets		151,419		10,724		162,143		7.08%

		Debt (Principal & Interest)		4,149,591		(402,072)		3,747,519		-9.69%

		Overlay		262,340		0		262,340		0.00%



		Total Other Budgets		$   14,738,085		$   818,366		$   15,556,451		5.55%





		Grand Total Town		$   38,898,165		$   1,972,224		$   40,870,389		5.07%



		Total All Budgets		$   101,990,971		$   5,131,595		$   107,122,566		5.03%





		Total Available Revenue		$   600				$   (3,555,083)







														Chargeback Total Check				(1)





		Town of Dracut

		Major Estimated Revenue and Expense Drivers - FY2025



		Revenue		FY2024		Est FY2025		Difference		% Chg

		Property Taxes (less Exempt Debt)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Other Revenue 		10,880,956		10,609,556		(271,400)		-2.49%



		Total Revenue (less Exempt Debt)		$   99,211,490		$   101,158,916		$   1,947,426		1.96%



		Expenses

		Health Insurance		$   11,190,000		$   12,390,000		$   1,200,000		10.72%

		Charter School Assessment		3,548,661		4,006,779		458,118		12.91%

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000		7,689,843		466,843		6.46%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,573,105		388,105		12.19%

		GLTHS -  Assessment		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Medicare Tax		800,000		839,644		39,644		4.96%

		MIIA Property / Liability Insurance		735,000		845,250		110,250		15.00%

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000		470,800		30,800		7.00%

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000		98,880		2,880		3.00%



		Total Expenses		$   32,871,661		$   36,591,541		$   3,719,880		11.32%



		Net Available (Revenues - Expenses FY2025)						$   (1,772,454)





		Budget with $3.5M Deficit



		Revenues		FY2024		Est FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081		2,408,567		(371,514)		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		8,476,800		246,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,421,118		2,451,118		30,000		1.24%

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		1,048,200		500,000		(548,200)		-52.30%

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933		$   104,385,845		$   1,575,912		1.53%



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   20,491,854		$   21,096,794		$   604,940		2.95%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,573,105		388,105		12.19%

		Dracut School Budget		38,926,213		39,968,700		1,042,487		2.68%

		Dracut Transportation		2,979,000		3,144,684		165,684		5.56%

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000		22,000		5,000		29.41%

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,556,266		10,577,989		21,723		0.21%

		Total Insurance & Benefits		21,000,000		22,880,417		1,880,417		8.95%

		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333		$   107,940,929		$   5,131,596		4.99%



		Total Deficit		$   600		$   (3,555,084)







		Summary Budget Cuts & One Time Revenues



		Item/Department		Amount

		Town Manager Dept Cuts		$   676,111

		Town Insurance & Benefit Cuts		68,124

		School Department Cuts		675,000

		School Insurance & Benefit Cuts		81,000

		Total Cuts		$   1,500,235



		Total One Time Revenues		$   2,055,000



		Total Cuts & One Time Revenue		$   3,555,235



		Deficit		$   (3,555,084)



		Difference		$   151





		Budget w/cuts and one-time Revenues



		Revenues		FY2024		Est FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081		2,408,567		(371,514)		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		8,476,800		246,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,421,118		2,451,118		30,000		1.24%

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		1,048,200		500,000		(548,200)		-52.30%

		Free Cash & One Time Revenues		0		2,055,000		2,055,000		0.00%

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933		$   106,440,845		$   3,630,912		3.53%



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   20,491,854		$   20,515,682		$   23,828		0.12%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,478,105		293,105		9.20%

		Dracut School Budget		38,926,213		39,293,700		367,487		0.94%

		Dracut Transportation		2,979,000		3,144,684		165,684		5.56%

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000		22,000		5,000		29.41%

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,556,266		10,577,989		21,723		0.21%

		Total Insurance & Benefits		21,000,000		22,731,293		1,731,293		8.24%

		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333		$   106,440,693		$   3,631,360		3.53%



		Total Deficit/Surplus		$   600		$   151







		Net School Spending - Deficit



				FY2024		FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		School Budget		$   38,926,213		$   39,968,700		$   1,042,487		2.68%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		16,914,553		1,117,960		7.08%

		Total Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   56,883,253		$   2,160,447		3.95%



		DESE Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%



		Over Net School Spending		$   183,539		$   1,628,326





		Net School Spending History



		Fiscal Year		Amount		Increase		% Increase

		FY2025 - Net School Spending		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%

		FY2024 - Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   4,120,566		8.17%

		FY2023 - Net School Spending		$   50,418,701		$   4,360,138		9.47%

		FY2022 - Net School Spending		$   46,058,563		$   1,950,787		4.42%

		FY2021 - Net School Spending		$   44,107,776		$   1,680,793		3.96%





		Chapter 70 History



		Fiscal Year		Amount		Increase		% Increase

		FY2025 - Chapter 70		$   27,285,133		$   114,990		0.42%

		FY2024 - Chapter 70		$   27,170,143		$   2,851,983		11.73%

		FY2023 - Chapter 70		$   24,318,160		$   3,304,749		15.73%

		FY2022 - Chapter 70		$   21,013,411		$   885,047		4.40%

		FY2021 - Chapter 70		$   20,128,364		$   714,507		3.68%









		Net School Spending - with School Budget Cuts



				FY2024		FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		School Budget		$   38,926,213		$   39,293,700		$   367,487		0.94%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		16,833,554		1,036,961		6.56%

		Total Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   56,127,254		$   1,404,448		2.57%



		DESE Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%



		Over Net School Spending		$   183,539		$   872,327





		Future Budget Projections





		Revenues		Deficit 
FY25		$1.5M Cuts FY25		Est 
FY2026		Est 
FY2027

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   57,867,837		$   57,867,837		$   59,764,533		$   61,708,646

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,408,567		2,408,567		2,144,025		1,922,246

		Local Receipts		8,476,800		8,476,800		8,476,800		8,476,800

		State Aid		32,681,523		32,681,523		33,661,969		34,671,828

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,451,118		2,451,118		2,451,118		2,451,118

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Free Cash & One Time Revenues		0		2,055,000		1,100,000		1,100,000

		Trash Fee		0		0		3,000,000		3,000,000

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   104,385,845		$   106,440,845		$   111,098,444		$   113,830,638



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   21,096,794		$   20,515,682		$   21,106,759		$   21,714,977

		Regional Dispatch Center		475,000		475,000		630,000		645,750

		Refuse/Recycling		3,573,105		3,478,105		3,756,353		4,056,862

		Dracut School Budget		39,968,700		39,293,700		40,472,511		41,686,686

		Dracut Transportation		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,396,259		3,667,959

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		6,202,240		6,202,240		6,636,397		7,100,945

		Essex Vocational School		22,000		22,000		23,100		24,255

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,577,989		10,577,989		10,517,659		10,442,736

		Total Insurance & Benefits		22,880,417		22,731,293		24,485,313		26,378,903

		Total Expenses		$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693		$   111,024,351		$   115,719,073



		Total Deficit/Surplus		$   (3,555,084)		$   151		$   74,094		$   (1,888,435)



















		Employee		FY25 Rate		Sick 
Hours		Total				Vacation 
Hours		Total



		Stephen Enos		36.01		640		$   23,046				280		$   10,083

		Mary Lee Enos		35.47		840		$   29,795				250		$   8,868

		Patterson, Rich (Estimate Rate)		91.77		1620		$   167,019		Per Letter		245		$   22,484

		Martin, Kevin - Fire		41.17		960		$   39,527				240		$   9,882





		Total Buyback						$   259,387						$   51,316



		Total		$   310,703







Revenue

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		Summary of Revenues and Transfers



		Revenue Description		Department		Account Number		FY2018
Actual		FY2019
Actual		FY2020
Actual		FY2021
Actual		FY2022
Budgeted		FY2022
Actual 		FY2023
Budgeted		FY2023
Actual 		FY2024
Budgeted		FY2024
Actual		FY2025
Budgeted		FY2025
Budget



		Property Taxes

		Property Taxes		Tax Collector		01-146-4120-XXXX		$   43,464,696		$   45,239,089		$   47,299,384		$   49,164,236		$   50,832,350		$   50,832,350		$   52,482,060		$   52,482,060		$   54,327,962		$   54,327,962		$   56,041,792		$   56,041,792

		Levy Limit Increase 2 1/2%		Tax Collector		01-146-4110-XXXX		1,243,413		1,137,807		1,186,532		1,229,967		1,270,809		1,270,809		1,312,052		1,312,052		1,358,199		1,358,199		1,401,045		1,401,045

		New Growth		Tax Collector				776,804		811,211		550,847		403,705		378,901		378,901		533,850		533,850		355,631		355,631		425,000		425,000

		Exempt Debt		Tax Collector				2,865,190		2,933,242		2,941,128		2,917,226		3,086,635		3,086,635		2,892,042		2,892,042		2,780,081		2,780,081		2,408,567		2,408,567

		Total Property Taxes						$   48,350,103		$   50,121,349		$   51,977,891		$   53,715,134		$   55,568,695		$   55,568,695		$   57,220,004		$   57,220,004		$   58,821,873		$   58,821,873		$   60,276,404		$   60,276,404



		Other Taxes

		Motor Vehicle Excise Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4150-XXXX		$   4,978,606		$   4,945,945		$   4,828,892		$   4,924,151		$   4,747,300		$   4,928,696		$   4,747,300		$   5,131,328		$   4,782,200		$   666,323		$   4,900,000		$   4,900,000

		Boat Excise Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4160-XXXX		2,632		3,131		2,810		2,398		2,700		2,962		2,700		2,536		2,700		2,529		2,700		2,700

		Meals Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4199		388,451		467,773		419,861		411,866		345,000		469,787		345,000		535,067		345,000		272,096		450,000		450,000

		Payment in Lieu of Taxes		Tax Collector		01-146-4180-4180		20,744		21,302		22,833		29,506		23,000		23,498		21,000		23,220		21,000				21,000		21,000

		Total Other Taxes						$   5,390,433		$   5,438,151		$   5,274,396		$   5,367,921		$   5,118,000		$   5,424,943		$   5,116,000		$   5,692,151		$   5,150,900		$   940,948		$   5,373,700		$   5,373,700



		Cannabis Revenue

		Cannabis Excise Tax		Finance		01-146-4195-4481		$   -		$   -		$   - 0		$   291,299		$   809,200		1,226,581		$   1,250,000		$   1,377,094		$   1,300,000		$   607,670		$   1,275,000		$   1,275,000

		Impact Fees		Finance		01-146-4195-4480								242,623		0		1,400,827		0		1,355,601		0		646,377		0		0

		Total Cannabis Revenue						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   533,922		$   809,200		$   2,627,408		$   1,250,000		$   2,732,695		$   1,300,000		$   1,254,047		$   1,275,000		$   1,275,000



		Penalties & Interest / Investment Income

		Penalties & Interest		Tax Collector		01-145-4170-4171		$   149,154		$   200,803		$   162,779		$   228,254		$   160,000		84,004		$   145,000		$   183,288		$   135,000		$   95,071		$   125,000		$   125,000

		Investment Income		Finance		01-146-4800-4820		73,552		111,911		94,877		668,790		100,000		178,502		93,000		175,736		165,000		508,192		180,000		180,000

		Total Penalties/Interest/Investment Inc						$   222,706		$   312,714		$   257,656		$   897,044		$   260,000		$   262,506		$   238,000		$   359,024		$   300,000		$   603,263		$   305,000		$   305,000



		License & Permits

		Alcohol License		Selectmen		01-122-4400-4410		$   74,825		$   72,700		$   72,055		$   995		$   67,500		$   71,736		$   67,500		$   73,400		$   67,500		$   75,400		$   70,000		$   70,000

		Selectmen Licenses		Selectmen		01-122-4400-4420		4,375		6,025		3,825		1,800		3,150		4,075		3,100		4,450		3,100		2,850		3,500		3,500

		Fire Permits		Fire		01-220-4320-XXXX		0		0		0		4,930		0		5,190		2,000		0		2,000				0		0

		Building Permits		Building		01-241-4400-4450		538,259		587,165		491,045		377,395		362,850		444,039		350,000		381,370		380,000		347,177		475,000		475,000

		Sheet Metal Permits		Building		01-241-4400-4457		9,112		17,150		10,840		19,770		9,000		16,650		12,000		0		0		0		0		0

		Plumbing Permits		Gas & Plumbing		01-242-4400-4451		66,196		34,160		32,560		33,205		40,000		34,428		40,000		51,382		67,000		47,976		60,000		60,000

		Gas Permits		Gas & Plumbing		01-242-4400-4452		30,142		32,062		27,846		29,078		27,000		25,278		27,000		0		0		0		0		0

		Sealer of Weights		Weights		01-244-4400-4454		6,145		7,110		6,635		7,990		6,300		9,440		6,300		8,990		6,300		13,565		8,500		8,500

		Wiring Permits		Wiring		01-245-4400-4453		133,011		103,497		118,500		116,360		99,000		131,245		100,000		118,570		100,000		94,360		125,000		125,000

		Trench Permits		BOH		01-510-4320-4415		7,075		5,800		0		6,500		5,000		4,625		5,000		4,675		5,000		3,250		5,000		5,000

		Total License & Permits						$   869,140		$   865,669		$   763,306		$   598,023		$   619,800		$   746,706		$   612,900		$   642,837		$   630,900		$   584,578		$   747,000		$   747,000



		Department Revenue

		Ambulance		Town Manager		01-123-4370-4470		$   18,561		$   18,560		$   19,117		$   17,822		$   18,000		$   - 0		$   18,000		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

		Special Permit Fees		Selectmen		01-123-4370-4470						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   450		$   - 0		$   1,300		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Assessors List & Copy		Assessors		01-141-4320-4411		7,650		8,238		12,700		10,425		9,000		8,200		9,000		9,050		9,000		4,375		9,000		9,000

		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		Finance								0		0		0		11,506		0		87,658		180,000		293,953		90,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		90,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one

		Tax Title Fees		Treasurer		01-145-4170-4174-76		17,152		3,353		4,911		5,795		0		63,432		0		2,404		0		4,602		0		0

		Demand Fees		Tax Collector		01-146-4170-4179		132,875		149,842		84,105		130,278		131,800		141,086		120,000		119,278		120,000		58,050		110,000		110,000

		MV Clears		Tax Collector		01-146-4170-4440		31,360		32,980		39,440		21,560		30,000		28,940		27,000		31,540		27,000		15,530		27,000		27,000

		Municipal Lien Certificate 		Tax Collector		01-146-4320-4408		36,700		28,001		34,225		40,225		35,000		30,900		31,500		18,100		15,000		6,850		15,000		15,000

		MVX Warrant Fee		Tax Collector		01-146-4370		34,610		41,140		27,635		25,435		40,000		32,563		25,000		31,815		25,000		19,700		30,000		30,000

		Dog Licenses		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4424		18,507		17,177		13,381		13,096		14,000		12,927		15,300		15,783		15,300		5,653		15,000		15,000

		Business Certification		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4426		5,120		5,760		4,570		5,640		5,000		7,180		5,000		5,430		5,000		2,561		5,000		5,000

		Birth Death & Marriage Cert.		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4428		25,730		27,570		26,800		25,510		24,000		30,220		25,000		28,941		25,000		2,070		25,000		25,000

		Marriage License		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4427		3,842		4,170		3,900		5,850		6,000		4,320		6,000		4,660		6,000		13,645		6,000		6,000

		Miscellaneous 		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-XXXX		5,419		4,716		3,053		2,516		0		5,807		0		3,152		0		8,110		0		0

		Planning Board Fees		Planning		01-175-4320-4401		2,225		3,217		13,625		4,375		5,000		1,400		1,500		7,525		1,500				2,500		2,500

		Board of Appeal Fees		Board of Appeals		01-176-4320-4402		7,455		4,260		4,066		3,600		5,000		4,170		500		8,035		500				4,000		4,000

		Admin Fee - Detail		Police		01-210-4320-4412		47,240		160,033		54,397		73,649		50,000		66,824		65,000		52,899		65,000		37,418		65,000		65,000

		Fire Arm ID		Police		01-210-4320-4437		10,551		13,950		9,175		30,050		11,000		8,413		9,000		15,988		9,000		10,113		9,000		9,000

		Miscellaneous 		Police		01-210-4320-XXXX		0		9,140		17,800		70		0		0		0		0		0				0		0

		Admin Fee - Detail		Fire		01-220-4320-4413		812		836		2,044		516		1,000		1,255		900		3,309		900		468		1,000		1,000

		Propane Storage Permits		Fire		01-220-4320-4441		750		1,300		825		725		1,000		630		1,000		900		1,000		800		1,000		1,000

		Smoke Detector		Fire		01-220-4320-4449		35,130		30,325		27,115		33,640		25,000		29,100		15,900		24,285		15,900		11,675		20,000		20,000

		Miscellaneous 		Fire		01-220-4320-XXXX		150		3,655		395		65		0		30,985		0		4,555		0		3,585		0		0

		Engineering Revenue		Engineering		01-410-4370-4405		4,343		350		70		0		200		4,920		450		0		450				450		450

		Street Opening Fee		DPW		01-420-4320-4407		4,600		3,900		3,400		5,300		3,300		3,750		3,150		4,200		3,150		500		3,150		3,150

		Board of Health		BOH		01-510-4320-4406		27,825		25,825		47,569		27,946		35,000		32,875		25,000		34,630		25,000		32,827		25,000		25,000

		Total Department Revenue						$   478,607		$   598,297		$   454,318		$   484,087		$   449,300		$   561,403		$   404,200		$   514,587		$   549,700		$   533,785		$   463,100		$   463,100



		Fines & Fees

		RMV - Tickets & Citations		Treasurer		01-145-4680-4772		$   45,616		$   60,011		$   31,979		$   10,380		$   12,500		$   10,692		$   16,000		$   6,517		$   12,000		$   3,643		$   7,000		$   7,000

		Court Fines		Treasurer		01-145-4770-4681		1,815		5,030		2,747		2,275		1,000		285		1,000		590		500		130		500		500

		Animal Control Officer Fines		Animal Control		01-292-4770-4773		3,092		2,980		605		509		2,400		285		0		311		0				0		0

		Other Misc. Fees		Other		01-999-4800-4856		0		0		0		1,325		0		0		0		14,060		0		450		0		0

		Parking Tickets		Police		01-210-4770-4435		2,015		1,968		1,819		716		500		1,492		1,000		557		1,000		181		500		500

		Total Fines & Fees						$   52,538		$   69,989		$   37,150		$   15,205		$   16,400		$   12,754		$   18,000		$   22,035		$   13,500		$   4,404		$   8,000		$   8,000



		Other Local Receipt Revenue

		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		Schools		01-300-4580-4462		$   423,824		$   280,331		$   174,103		$   142,960		$   143,000		$   414,220		$   125,000		$   250,669		$   150,000		$   146,183		$   150,000		$   150,000

		Betterment Robbins 		Tax Collector		01-146-4750-XXXX		134,103		182,736		72,730		29,027		29,000		39,355		10,000		17,755		10,000		6,885		10,000		10,000

		40U Assessments		BOH								0		0		0		0		0		19,459		0		77,968		0		0

		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		Finance		01-999-4800-4840		5,931		9,410		5,353		4,695		0		9,532		0		100,353		0		8,368		0		0

		Miscellaneous Non-Recurring Rev		Finance				39,677		200,764		96,283		55,331		0		366,125		0		43,231		0		15,898		0		0

		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		COA		01-541-4730-4409		86,717		146,308		119,234		101,793		0		146,468		100,000		141,267		125,000		66,872		145,000		145,000



		Total Other Revenue						$   690,252		$   819,549		$   467,703		$   333,806		$   172,000		$   975,700		$   235,000		$   572,734		$   285,000		$   322,174		$   305,000		$   305,000



		Total Local Receipts						$   7,703,676		$   8,104,369		$   7,254,529		$   8,230,008		$   7,444,700		$   10,611,420		$   7,874,100		$   10,536,063		$   8,230,000		$   4,243,200		$   8,476,800		$   8,476,800



		State Aid

		School Choice		Selectmen		01-122-4640-4682		$   203,974		$   157,345		$   173,361		$   106,000		$   108,688		$   108,688		$   91,809		$   91,809		$   70,774		$   70,774		$   80,224		$   80,224

		State Owned Land		Selectmen		01-122-4660-4611		32,907		36,938		42,872		44,744		52,283		52,283		67,109		67,109		79,298		39,606		79,679		79,679

		Local Aid - UGGA		Selectmen		01-122-4660-4671		3,500,184		3,622,690		3,720,503		3,720,503		3,850,721		3,850,721		4,058,660		4,058,660		4,188,537		2,094,264		4,314,193		4,314,193

		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		Town Manager		01-123-4600-4663		306,530		215,967		117,133		118,053		118,862		116,596		100,306		73,297		73,039		39,828		82,992		82,992

		Charter School		Schools		01-300-4620-4617		516,050		315,592		301,754		589,158		593,045		729,201		507,894		794,819		441,695		260,274		608,463		608,463

		Chapter 70		Schools		01-300-4620-4621		19,182,047		19,297,217		19,420,739		21,404,339		21,013,411		21,013,411		24,318,160		24,318,160		27,170,143		13,585,068		27,285,133		27,285,133

		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		Finance		01-820-4610-4615		0		0		0		0		0		62,248		0		24,598		0		10,788		0		0

		Elderly Abatements		Finance		01-820-4610-4616		171,342		143,852		37,650		38,085		176,792		273,150		188,454		277,425		184,611		0		148,920		148,920

		Library Offset		Library				39,940		41,293		46,391		55,333		59,639		59,639		73,973		73,973		80,645		80,645		81,919		81,919

		Total State Aid						$   23,952,974		$   23,830,894		$   23,860,403		$   26,076,215		$   25,973,441		$   26,265,937		$   29,406,365		$   29,779,850		$   32,288,742		$   16,181,247		$   32,681,523		$   32,681,523



		Enterprise Funds & Community Preservation

		Sewer		Sewer				$   7,760,378		$   7,442,708		$   7,304,519		$   7,679,369		$   6,979,168		$   7,621,642		$   7,220,566		$   7,445,744		$   7,442,419		$   3,644,201		$   7,492,276		$   7,492,276

		Sewer Retained Earnings		Sewer				0		0		0		0		0		0		1,560,000		1,560,000		500,000		500,000		200,000		200,000

		Water		Water				1,297,662		1,453,876		1,530,780		1,745,296		1,400,100		1,579,135		1,668,977		1,935,247		1,633,887		850,809		1,883,026		1,883,026

		Water Retained Earnings		Water				0		0		0				84,028		84,028		150,000		150,000		100,000		100,000		0		0

		Storm Water		Storm Water				0		343		3,593		0		0		0		0		18,494		0		10,640		0		0

		Storm Water Retained Earnings		Storm Water				0		0		0		0		50,000		50,000		220,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000

		PEG Access		PEG				0		0		0		0		372,674		669,705		500,406		595,878		496,925		265,744		480,000		480,000

		PEG Access Retained Earnings		PEG  				0		0		0		0		0		0		33,000		33,000		0		0		0		0

		Community Preservation		CPA				1,135,037		1,928,489		1,292,658		1,451,630		1,891,415		1,674,985		1,856,725		1,856,725		808,996		931,636		564,990		564,990

		Community Preservation Articles		CPA				1,246,668		50,000		0		178,500		239,000		239,000		360,000		360,000		895,000				0		0

		Total Enterprise & CPA						$   11,439,745		$   10,875,416		$   10,131,550		$   11,054,795		$   11,016,385		$   11,918,496		$   13,569,674		$   14,105,088		$   12,027,227		$   6,453,030		$   10,770,292		$   10,770,292



		Transfers & Other

		Other Articles/Special Revenue		Finance				$   882,793		$   707,536		$   105,319		$   46,650		$   917,833		$   917,833		$   582,600		$   582,600		$   90,000		$   90,000		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Solar Panel Funding		Finance								$   - 0		$   - 0		0		0		0		0		2,350,000		2,350,000		0		0

		Transfer (Grant & SRO & School Lunch)		Finance								$   - 0		$   - 0		0		0		0		0		270,000		270,000		300,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
School Cafeteria Transfer		300,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
School Cafeteria Transfer. Stone revised to $300K

																												

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		Transfer Sewer Enterprise		Sewer				106,000		106,000		106,000		150,000		195,000		195,000		561,000		561,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000

		Transfer Water Enterprise		Water				77,509		77,509		77,509		100,000		100,000		100,000		163,000		163,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000

		Equipment Stabilization Fund		Finance				0		0		0		0		0		0		10,000		10,000		0		0		0		0

		Town Hall Reserve		Finance				94,804		94,804		94,804		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756

		Conservation Fund/Performance Bonds		Conservation				5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		8,925		8,925		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		OPIOID Stabilization Fund		Finance								0		0		0		0		0		0		60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Free Cash Capital		Finance				0		225,000		1,555,829		2,625,400		1,898,000		1,898,000		4,147,625		4,147,625		3,098,000		3,098,000		0		0

		Free Cash Equipment Stabilization Fund		Finance												403,500		403,500		500,000		500,000		0		0		0		0

		Free Cash Other		Finance				0		0		0		342,693		528,834		528,834		525,000		525,000		1,145,000		1,145,000		500,000		500,000

		Free Cash - Balance Operating Budget		Finance										0		0		0				0		0		0		0		1,705,000

		Transfer Special Revenue Funds		Finance										0		0		0				0		0		0		0		350,000

		Chapter 90 Reimbursement		DPW				555,210		1,165,044		798,082		14,819		787,700		787,700		815,467		815,467		818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362

		Total Transfers & Other						$   1,721,316		$   2,380,893		$   2,742,543		$   3,371,318		$   4,922,623		$   4,922,623		$   7,400,373		$   7,400,373		$   8,954,118		$   8,954,118		$   2,801,118		$   4,856,118



		Total Revenue & Transfers						$   93,167,813		$   95,312,921		$   95,966,916		$   102,447,470		$   104,925,844		$   109,287,170		$   115,470,516		$   119,041,378		$   120,321,960		$   94,653,469		$   115,006,137		$   117,061,137













Summary

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		Summary of Revenue & Expenditures



		Department/Description		FY2020
Actual		FY2021
Actual		FY2022
Actual		FY2023
Budgeted		FY2023
Actual		FY2024
Budget		FY2024
Actual
a/o 02/23/24		FY20225
Budget 
Request		% 
Change 



		Revenues/Transfers

		Property Taxes		$   51,977,891		$   53,715,134		$   55,568,695		$   57,220,004		$   57,220,004		$   58,821,873		$   58,821,873		$   60,276,404		2.47%

		Other Taxes		5,274,396		5,367,921		5,424,943		5,116,000		5,692,151		5,150,900		940,948		5,373,700		4.33%

		Cannabis 		0		533,922		2,627,408		1,250,000		2,732,695		1,300,000		1,254,047		1,275,000		-1.92%

		Penalties/Interest & Investment Income		257,656		897,044		262,506		238,000		359,024		300,000		603,263		305,000		1.67%

		License & Permits		763,306		598,023		746,706		612,900		642,837		630,900		584,578		747,000		18.40%

		Department Revenue		454,318		484,087		561,403		404,200		514,587		549,700		533,785		463,100		-15.75%

		Fines & Fees		37,150		15,205		12,754		18,000		22,035		13,500		4,404		8,000		-40.74%

		Other Local Revenue		467,703		333,806		975,700		235,000		572,734		285,000		322,174		305,000		7.02%

		State Aid		23,860,403		26,076,215		26,265,937		29,406,365		29,779,850		32,288,742		16,181,247		32,681,523		1.22%

		Enterprise Funds		8,838,892		9,424,665		10,004,510		11,352,949		11,888,363		10,323,231		5,521,394		10,205,302		-1.14%

		Community Preservation		1,292,658		1,630,130		1,913,985		2,216,725		2,216,725		1,703,996		931,636		564,990		-66.84%

		Transfer from Other Articles/Funds		205,123		138,406		1,009,589		1,188,281		688,281		451,756		451,756		391,756		-13.28%

		Transfer from Enterprise Fund		183,509		250,000		295,000		724,000		724,000		1,031,000		1,031,000		1,031,000		0.00%

		Free Cash 		1,555,829		2,968,093		2,830,334		4,672,625		5,172,625		4,243,000		4,243,000		500,000		-88.22%

		One Time Rev/Free Cash Bal Budget		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,055,000		100.00%

		OPIOID & Other Funds 		0		0		0		0		0		2,410,000		2,410,000		60,000		-97.51%

		Chapter 90		798,082		14,819		787,700		815,467		815,467		818,362		818,362		818,362		0.00%



		Total Revenues		$   95,966,916		$   102,447,470		$   109,287,171		$   115,470,516		$   119,041,378		$   120,321,960		$   94,653,469		$   117,061,137		-2.71%



		Expenditures

		Town Moderator 		$   550		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		$   550		$   275		$   550		0.00%

		Selectmen 		85,956		87,207		83,707		103,199		94,295		105,375		57,891		98,806		-6.23%

		Town Manager 		354,596		295,924		303,324		333,812		333,115		368,272		218,112		365,940		-0.63%

		Finance Committee 		818		2,074		1,426		1,800		1,591		1,800		363		1,800		0.00%

		Asst. Town Manager/Finance Director		197,250		267,052		399,876		440,623		420,194		466,285		308,201		474,729		1.81%

		Assessors 		358,749		246,199		272,505		237,473		232,010		222,891		136,151		230,592		3.45%

		Treasurer 		403,172		374,086		192,714		211,072		211,022		222,092		138,942		226,322		1.90%

		Tax Collector 		239,749		205,221		178,342		193,069		169,073		193,544		119,399		193,626		0.04%

		Legal Department 		260,947		209,975		200,130		290,000		303,838		290,000		105,896		290,000		0.00%

		Human Resources 		107,121		113,004		80,356		88,865		79,026		78,561		48,454		79,207		0.82%

		Informational Technology 		188,173		357,687		287,897		439,934		432,971		438,340		253,414		435,317		-0.69%

		Town Clerk 		268,944		245,258		250,556		228,543		226,839		241,110		161,201		242,014		0.37%

		Elections & Registrations 		79,054		111,941		65,118		113,508		113,171		117,112		50,871		115,366		-1.49%

		Conservation Commission 		56,182		59,868		65,136		70,492		67,893		35,324		22,550		36,448		3.18%

		Planning Board 		103,776		105,413		167,283		174,358		173,750		218,284		140,868		149,530		-31.50%

		Zoning Board of Appeals 		6,282		3,664		2,874		8,500		2,377		8,300		2,170		5,700		-31.33%

		Building Maintenance 		329,285		384,254		443,700		634,665		629,114		855,380		398,369		816,218		-4.58%

		Town/School Insurance Premiums 		492,137		504,357		610,410		652,000		650,491		735,000		646,727		845,250		15.00%

		Permanent Building Committee 		0		115		15		200		0		100		0		0		-100.00%

		Total General Government		$   3,532,741		$   3,573,851		$   3,605,641		$   4,222,663		$   4,141,320		$   4,598,319		$   2,809,855		$   4,607,414		0.20%

		Police Department 		$   4,735,307		$   4,799,643		$   5,168,061		$   5,400,407		$   5,373,899		$   5,634,266		$   3,419,454		$   5,749,139		2.04%

		Fire Department 		4,406,364		4,529,620		5,042,366		4,889,140		4,708,854		4,932,811		2,926,672		4,867,710		-1.32%

		Regional Dispatch Center		0		0		0		0		0		280,000		279,609		475,000		0.00%

		Building 		207,606		209,187		221,328		260,242		233,842		259,599		148,617		245,688		-5.36%

		Plumbing & Gas 		30,607		31,409		36,230		35,314		33,339		37,894		22,000		38,722		2.19%

		Sealer of Weights 		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		11,000		12,500		47.06%

		Wiring 		32,799		33,334		38,096		37,675		37,233		34,620		20,546		39,458		13.97%

		Emergency Management 		26,498		16,456		11,171		20,110		16,208		20,000		6,126		19,500		-2.50%

		Animal Control  		46,748		35,154		86,897		89,801		71,231		82,542		45,421		78,801		-4.53%

		Total Public Safety		$   9,494,429		$   9,663,303		$   10,612,648		$   10,741,188		$   10,483,106		$   11,290,232		$   6,879,446		$   11,526,518		2.09%

		Town of Dracut Schools		$   33,050,000		$   34,301,960		$   35,585,350		$   39,230,000		$   39,225,932		$   41,905,213		$   20,851,894		$   42,438,384		1.27%

		Greater Lowell Tech High School		4,668,368		4,840,368		4,714,833		5,203,393		5,203,393		5,374,000		3,240,261		6,202,240		15.41%

		Essex Angie		17,759		20,030		24,923		35,000		20,516		17,000		22,155		22,000		29.41%

		Total Education		$   37,736,127		$   39,162,358		$   40,325,105		$   44,468,393		$   44,449,841		$   47,296,213		$   24,114,311		$   48,662,624		2.89%

		Engineering 		$   211,014		$   195,346		$   240,877		$   289,032		$   278,682		$   182,553		$   51,249		$   186,103		1.94%

		Public Works 		238,442		238,851		258,239		259,349		251,805		237,968		155,198		240,856		1.21%

		Highway Maintenance 		1,078,884		1,286,081		1,303,502		1,307,128		1,153,942		1,262,043		680,945		1,263,551		0.12%

		Snow & Ice		794,781		788,613		1,079,783		648,000		648,000		588,000		688,841		588,000		0.00%

		Street Lighting 		121,922		106,008		106,477		120,000		112,331		105,000		48,177		105,000		0.00%

		Tree Department 		194,756		250,071		286,499		279,798		262,305		283,348		178,148		228,549		-19.34%

		Vehicle Maintenance 		420,458		388,901		904,587		540,979		579,476		499,504		423,655		570,520		14.22%

		Solid Waste 		2,406,703		2,452,523		2,487,160		2,873,000		2,897,055		3,196,000		1,774,955		3,490,205		9.21%

		Cemetery Division 		68,340		61,900		78,291		109,073		82,875		71,929		40,702		67,789		-5.76%

		Total Department of Public Works		$   5,535,300		$   5,768,294		$   6,745,414		$   6,426,358		$   6,266,470		$   6,426,345		$   4,041,870		$   6,740,574		4.89%

		Board of Health 		$   410,862		$   189,383		$   233,652		$   236,569		$   235,351		$   256,483		$   156,271		$   242,548		-5.43%

		Council on Aging 		320,433		313,352		352,043		345,192		326,483		311,101		161,488		299,730		-3.66%

		Veteran Services 		213,919		194,110		172,779		218,923		173,146		216,176		103,938		198,377		-8.23%

		Total Health & Human Service		$   945,214		$   696,844		$   758,474		$   800,684		$   734,980		$   783,760		$   421,697		$   740,656		-5.50%

		Library 		$   773,184		$   722,487		$   832,601		$   848,362		$   844,168		$   874,078		$   601,653		$   885,242		1.28%

		Recreation 		96,661		83,269		91,957		110,842		99,844		154,140		86,287		137,302		-10.92%

		Veteran Organization 		1,382		1,150		17,227		5,500		5,491		10,000		0		5,000		-50.00%

		Parks 		39,252		72,139		78,603		68,400		58,247		39,300		34,153		23,900		-39.19%

		Open Space 		0		0		3,252		5,100		1,974		5,100		186		2,700		-47.06%

		Historical Commission 		11,552		8,408		11,581		9,380		9,337		3,800		3,404		2,000		-47.37%

		Total Culture and Recreation		$   922,031		$   887,453		$   1,035,221		$   1,047,584		$   1,019,062		$   1,086,418		$   725,682		$   1,056,143		-2.79%

		Debt Service  		$   4,561,362		$   4,072,545		$   4,424,339		$   4,302,271		$   4,236,645		$   4,149,591		$   3,236,336		$   3,747,519		-9.69%

		Insurance & Benefits		15,959,725		16,401,428		16,281,165		18,493,833		17,948,888		20,265,000		15,656,460		21,886,043		8.00%

		Reserves & Sick Leave Buyback		120,852		183,247		335,661		351,960		349,187		912,201		209,606		1,082,924		18.72%

		Total Debt, I/B , Reserve & Buyback		$   20,641,939		$   20,657,219		$   21,041,165		$   23,148,064		$   22,534,720		$   25,326,792		$   19,102,401		$   26,716,486		5.49%



		Total General Fund Expenditures		$   78,807,781		$   80,409,323		$   84,123,668		$   90,854,934		$   89,629,500		$   96,808,079		$   58,095,262		$   100,050,415		3.35%



		State Assessments & Charges		$   3,577,691		$   3,866,316		$   4,028,586		$   3,856,766		$   4,485,182		$   4,339,554		$   2,628,906		$   4,752,625		9.52%

		Other Expenses & Transfers		3,598,057		3,687,708		5,108,451		6,472,636		6,472,636		6,781,921		6,781,921		1,242,845		-81.67%



		Total All General Fund Expenditures		$   85,983,529		$   87,963,347		$   93,260,705		$   101,184,336		$   100,587,318		$   107,929,554		$   67,506,089		$   106,045,885		-1.75%



		Storm Water Enterprise Fund		$   200,445		$   420,946		$   605,988		$   486,779		$   374,510		$   429,579		$   224,655		$   394,808		-8.09%

		Community Preservation		715,215		599,696		1,002,891		2,236,725		1,190,085		1,703,996		1,550,294		564,990		-66.84%

		Sewer Enterprise		6,175,725		6,198,464		6,839,128		8,780,566		8,779,455		7,942,419		7,411,179		7,692,276		-3.15%

		Water Enterprise		1,139,918		1,492,675		1,489,886		1,817,977		1,390,686		1,733,887		1,131,248		1,883,026		8.60%

		PEG Access Enterprise		0		0		302,674		533,406		533,406		496,925		372,694		480,000		-3.41%



		Total Enterprise & CPA		$   8,231,303		$   8,711,781		$   10,240,566		$   13,855,453		$   12,268,142		$   12,306,807		$   10,690,071		$   11,015,100		-10.50%



		Total Expenditures		$   94,214,832		$   96,675,129		$   103,501,271		$   115,039,789		$   112,855,459		$   120,236,361		$   78,196,160		$   117,060,985		-2.64%









Dept Notes-Cont Request
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		Department		Account		Description		Amount		Reason













		Department Notes



		Department		Discussion

		Assessors		Contract approximately $93,900, for reval. Vision. RRC personal property Contract, $10K. Reduce line and contract services.  Increase 2k for service contracts. Ashley need to retake the exam, as she failed the first time.  Look at those exemptions for oportunities for elderly and veterans. Do research for this and if it is reimbursable from the state.

		Treasurer		Pay $300 Stipend at the end of year for Auto. Discussed Shawn and the position. Shawn continues to use sick time, and it could affect her in the future for that position.

		Collector		Kelly and Ryan look at fees of what they are charging, on demands for Excise

		Human Resources

		Informational
 Technology		Windows 10 End of Life October 25.  5 MDT not supported in Fire Department. Microsoft Office 2016 end of Life.  Add the G3 licenses for 232 for 116 licenses to service contracts.  Add 50K for ARPA.

		Town Clerk		Town Clerk office would be willing to take Comp time instead of overtime, we would extend it for 2 months after the close of election.  There will be one layoff in Town Clerk if it comes to that.   Use Town employees to assist with Elections.  Reviewed a list of employees with Jayne. Use work off employees to assist.

		Conservation
& Recreation

		Planning

		Building
Maintenance		Eliminate the Assistant Director position, and fill the custodian position once this position is eliminated.  Shut down water park and bathrooms at Veterans Park.  Stock up on Custodial Supplies at the end of FY2024. Stock up on uniforms and other supplies. Preassure Wash Buildings, Gutter at Town Hall.  

		Police
Department		Remove Allard, and add patrol. Remove Kate, Chief indicated he is going to be okay with this. Hire vacant Patrol, for Kate.  Once hea.r Todd, hire vacant. Fix some employees, which has incorrect employees. Summary of what happens when we don't fill with overtime, and backfill.  Mchinery and Equipment zero out, and new hire onboarding. Look at the Copy Machines, and leases. Rivard Trailer, get information for Peter from Barbara. Training Room Upgrade, Chief to get a price for the Roll Call TRaining Room updgrade, in the Capital Plan. Technology Upgrades, Chief to get pricing on this. Discussion with CABOT for IOD. Look at the Alarm Fee - revisit False Alarm.  Give us a list of these fees, and what that will recoup. 

		Fire
Department
&
Emergency
Management		Reduced Tuition Reimbursement, increase contracts for new software.  Reduced OT by $75k and eliminated Fire Inspector.  Fire Station 1 needs a roof.  Engine 3, will be due to be replace in 2030.  Capital Request form for this.  

		Building 
(includes
Plumbing
/Electrical)		Warren might be going to Lowell, we would hire similar to Landers.  Crystal is going to look at the permit fees, and compare to vision and general ledger.  Ann discussed Crystal and covering in Recreation, and Dan asked if there could be a stipend.  Ann indicated there was down time, and we need this help, with the budget cuts.

		DPW
(all budgets)		Cut one stipend for Animal Control Stipend from 2 to 1, increase to $1800, with a 2 hour min call in.  Ed to discuss to Jimmy Williams. Cut the vacant position for now. Donald Chesnut, not performing will be terminating in January.  Cut overtime $13K, and Part time hours. Merge all budgets in one DPW Budget.  Cut 2 laborers and keep foreman. Ed to look at Line by Line for Animal Control. use Boule Park funds to purchase fertilizer. Possibly hiring Steve Enos to be fertilizer expert.  Ed has three guys who are looking to go for this license.  DRacut Water Supply and Housing with assisting with funding for Fuel.  Compost Site Sticker for disposal

		Engineering

		Board of
Health		Mary Lee is retiring in November, we could replace this position at a 7, instead of an 8.  The position doesn't do anything that jusitfy an 8. She does more administrative cost.  

		Council on
Aging		Allocate Formula Grant more funds to salary, eliminate the Full Time Bus Driver, Allocate more funds to Part Time Bus Driver.  Medical and Groceries, are priority.  All other drives are secondary, and could be eliminated.  2 Full Time bus driver, 1 part time driver.  Admin position could be eliminated.  Veterans Budget, charge supplies from there to COA. 

		Veterans 


		Library		MBLC Assessment is going up to $74,826, the Assessment is going up 15%.  State Aid, Determined based on three factors; MAR (average 3 FY, and get average), You can do a waiver on MOD, but you have to make up for it in the end.  It only buys you time.  2nd requirement is hours 59 hours 6 days a week, based on a 39 week period.  What is the requirements for the other 13 weeks in the year.  3rd requirement, 13% of budget goes to Dues and Publications. MAR for FY25 is less than what $878K.   Need to replace public area desk, and redesign 2nd floor for teen.  Appetite to use state aid. Camera in Library installing them.  There are people looking for other jobs in the Library, due to the budget issues they are hearing about.  Lack of staff will cause the library to close due to coverage.  Ann indicated that closing the building would be okay due to the current circumstances.  Closing a Library would result in patrons not being able to take out materials from other libraries.  Use state aid, use $40K

		Water & 
Sewer		Joe, Grade 9 Step 4, license by July 1, 2025. Once get license bump 4 step.  If Grade is not achieved, drop Grade 8.  Donna Retiring in the next year.  

				Town Counsel

				Shawn McKennie - Termination

				Custodian Ladder

				Peter MCAD





UPLOAD

		Revenue Funds

		AccountNumber		AccountName		Allocated		Expended		Total Summary

		01-122-4320-4420-0000		Spec Perm Filing Fees		$0		$1,300		$1,300

		01-122-4400-4410-0000		Alcohol License		($67,500)		$75,400		$75,400

		01-122-4400-4420-0000		Selectmen Licenses		($3,100)		$2,850		$2,850

		01-122-4640-4682-0000		School Choice		$0		$0

		01-122-4660-4611-0000		State Owned Land		($79,298)		$39,606		$39,606

		01-122-4660-4671-0000		UGGA		($4,188,537)		$2,094,264		$2,094,264

		01-123-4600-4663-0000		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		($73,039)		$39,828		$39,828

		01-135-4800-0000-0000		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$293,953		$293,953

		01-141-4320-4411-0000		Assessors List & Copy		($9,000)		$4,375		$4,375

		01-145-4145-4143-0000		Tax Sale Auction (Foreclosed Property)		$0		$131,396

		01-145-4170-4171-0000		Penalty & Interest - RE & PP Taxes		($135,000)		$60,611

		01-145-4170-4172-0000		Penalty & Interest - MV Excise		$0		$25,783

		01-145-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - Tax Title		$0		$11,716

		01-145-4170-4174-0000		Penalty & Interest Tax Title Release		$0		($3,039)		$95,071

		01-145-4170-4176-0000		Tax Title Fees		$0		$4,602		$4,602

		01-145-4680-4465-0000		Land Court Refunds		$0		$450		$450

		01-145-4680-4772-0000		RMV - Tickets & Citations		($12,000)		$3,643		$3,643

		01-145-4770-4681-0000		Court Fines		($500)		$130		$130

		01-146-4110-2021-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2021		$0		$18

		01-146-4110-2022-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2022		$0		$83

		01-146-4110-2023-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2023		$0		$2,919

		01-146-4110-2024-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2024		($1,310,493)		$759,726

		01-146-4120-2020-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2020		$0		$1,844

		01-146-4120-2021-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2021		$0		$20,116

		01-146-4120-2022-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2022		$0		$39,726

		01-146-4120-2023-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2023		$0		$361,425

		01-146-4120-2024-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2024		($57,510,779)		$30,477,898

		01-146-4125-4142-0000		Tax Liens Redeemed		$0		$44,056

		01-146-4145-2024-0000		Pro Rated FY24 Taxes - Auction Property		$0		$6,226

		01-146-4150-0000-0000		Prior Years MVE Taxes Received		$0		$6,060

		01-146-4150-2017-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2017		$0		($84)

		01-146-4150-2018-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2018		$0		($1,215)

		01-146-4150-2019-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2019		$0		$1,794

		01-146-4150-2020-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2020		$0		$4,158

		01-146-4150-2021-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2021		$0		$16,128

		01-146-4150-2022-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2022		$0		$45,145

		01-146-4150-2023-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2023		$0		$594,338

		01-146-4150-2024-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2024		($4,782,200)		$0		$666,323

		01-146-4160-2022-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue Prev Year		$0		$277

		01-146-4160-2023-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2023		($2,700)		$2,252		$2,529

		01-146-4170-4179-0000		Demand Fees		($120,000)		$58,050		$58,050

		01-146-4170-4440-0000		MV Clears		($27,000)		$15,530		$15,530

		01-146-4180-4180-0000		Payment in Lieu of Taxes - DHA		($21,000)		$0

		01-146-4195-4480-0000		Cannabis Impact Fees		$0		$646,377		$646,377

		01-146-4195-4481-0000		Cannabis Excise Tax		($1,300,000)		$607,670		$607,670

		01-146-4199-0000-0000		Local Meals Tax		($345,000)		$272,096		$272,096

		01-146-4320-4408-0000		Municipal Lien Certificate Fee		($15,000)		$6,850		$6,850

		01-146-4370-0000-0000		MVX Warrant Fee		($25,000)		$19,700		$19,700

		01-146-4750-0000-0000		Betterment Robbins		($10,000)		$0

		01-146-4750-1411-0000		Unapportioned Betterment		$0		$5,130

		01-146-4750-2023-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY23		$0		$1,755		$6,885

		01-146-4800-4820-0000		Investment Earnings		($165,000)		$508,192		$508,192

		01-161-4320-4417-0000		Raffle		$0		$175

		01-161-4320-4418-0000		Copies of Reports		$0		$32

		01-161-4320-4424-0000		Dog Licenses		($15,300)		$5,653		$5,653

		01-161-4320-4425-0000		LATE FEES-TOWN CLERK		$0		$100

		01-161-4320-4426-0000		Business Certification		($5,000)		$2,561		$2,561

		01-161-4320-4427-0000		Marriage License		($6,000)		$2,070		$2,070

		01-161-4320-4428-0000		Copy of Birth Death & Marriage Cer		($25,000)		$13,645		$13,645

		01-161-4320-4429-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries		$0		$396

		01-161-4320-4477-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries Admin Fee		$0		$48

		01-161-4320-4479-0000		Notary Fees		$0		$240

		01-175-4320-4401-0000		Planning Board Fees		($1,500)		$1,050

		01-176-4320-4402-0000		Board of Appeal Fees		($500)		$6,070		$8,110

		01-210-4320-4412-0000		Police - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($65,000)		$37,418		$37,418

		01-210-4320-4437-0000		Fire Arm ID		($9,000)		$10,113		$10,113

		01-210-4770-4435-0000		Parking Tickets		($1,000)		$181		$181

		01-220-4320-4413-0000		Fire - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($900)		$468		$468

		01-220-4320-4441-0000		Propane Storage Permits		($1,000)		$800		$800

		01-220-4320-4442-0000		Fire Reports		$0		$10

		01-220-4320-4443-0000		Oil Burner Inspections		$0		$1,300

		01-220-4320-4444-0000		Blasting		$0		$300

		01-220-4320-4449-0000		Smoke Detector		($15,900)		$11,675		$11,675

		01-220-4320-4456-0000		Sprinkler		$0		$1,575

		01-220-4320-4478-0000		Other FD Permits		($2,000)		$0

		01-220-4770-4458-0000		Fire - Code Enforcement		$0		$400		$3,585

		01-241-4400-4450-0000		Building Permits		($380,000)		$347,177		$347,177

		01-241-4400-4457-0000		Sheet Metal Permits		$0		$0

		01-242-4400-4451-0000		Plumbing & Gas Permits		($67,000)		$47,976		$47,976

		01-242-4400-4452-0000		Gas Permits		$0		$0

		01-244-4400-4454-0000		Sealer of Weights		($6,300)		$13,565		$13,565

		01-245-4400-4453-0000		Electrical Permits		($100,000)		$94,360		$94,360

		01-292-4770-4773-0000		Dog Officer Fines		$0		$401

		01-300-4580-4462-0000		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		($150,000)		$146,183		$146,183

		01-300-4620-4617-0000		Charter School		($441,695)		$260,274		$260,274

		01-300-4620-4621-0000		Chapter 70		($27,170,143)		$13,585,068		$13,585,068

		01-410-4370-4405-0000		Engineering Revenue		($450)		$0

		01-420-4320-4407-0000		Street Opening Fee		($3,150)		$500		$500

		01-510-4320-4406-0000		Board of Health		($25,000)		$32,085		$32,085

		01-510-4320-4415-0000		BOH - Trench Permit		($5,000)		$3,250		$3,250

		01-510-4580-4463-0000		BOH - Medicaid Reimbursement		$0		$742		$742

		01-510-4753-2023-0000		Apportioned 40U Assessment		$0		$89,941

		01-510-4754-0000-0000		40U Code Liens		$0		($11,973)		$77,968

		01-541-4730-4409-0000		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		($125,000)		$66,872		$66,872

		01-820-4610-4615-0000		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		$0		$10,788		$10,788

		01-820-4610-4616-0000		Elderly Abatements		($184,611)		$0		$0

		01-999-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		$0		$8,368		$8,368

		01-999-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Non-recurring		$0		$15,275		$15,275

		01-999-4800-4856-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Bad Check Fees		$0		$623		$623



				Total Revenue 11/10/2023						$20,273,028



				Check Number

				Total Local Receipts						$4,243,200

				Total State Aid						$16,181,247

				Total Revenue Page General Fund						$20,424,447



				School Choice						$70,774

				Library Offset						$80,645



				Total Revenue Page, w/Adjustments						$20,273,028





		Community Preservation

		21-145-4600-4680-0000		State Trust Fund Distribution

		21-146-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - CPA		$0		$232,168

		21-146-4190-2020-0000		CPA Surcharge 2020		$0		$1,288

		21-146-4190-2021-0000		CPA Surcharge 2021		$0		$60

		21-146-4190-2022-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY22		$0		$364

		21-146-4190-2023-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY23		$0		$781

		21-146-4190-2024-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY24		$0		$6,716

		21-172-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments		$0		$605,464

		21-172-4800-4821-0000		Earnings on Investments - Open		$0		$7,016

		21-172-4800-4822-0000		Earnings on Investments - Historic		$0		$57,075

		21-172-4800-4823-0000		Earnings on Investments - Comm		$0		$20,706		$931,636

								$54,590



		Sewer Funds

		60-442-4170-4173-0000		Sewer Liens		$0		$19,651

		60-442-4170-4179-0000		Penalty Interest & Demand - Sewer		$0		$22,831

		60-442-4210-2022-0000		Sewer Usage Charges- 2022		$0		$231

		60-442-4210-2023-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY23		$0		$343,906

		60-442-4210-2024-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY24		$0		$3,025,572

		60-442-4320-4439-0000		Fees - Infiltration & Inflow		$0		$19,500

		60-442-4320-4461-0000		Fees-Sewer - Trench Permit		$0		$750

		60-442-4320-4472-0000		Fees - Permit & Privelage		$0		$78,650

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023				$68,147

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023		$0		$220

		60-442-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0		$37,232

		60-442-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$1,856

		60-442-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - User Fee Interest		$0		$25,656		$3,644,201





		Water Funds

		61-452-4170-4173-0000		Water Liens		$0		$5,622

		61-452-4170-4179-0000		Penalties Interest & Demand Charges - Water		$0		$4,174

		61-452-4210-2022-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2022		$0		$17

		61-452-4210-2023-0000		Water Usage Charges FY2023		$0		$79,993

		61-452-4210-2024-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2024		$0		$706,520

		61-452-4320-4474-0000		Fees-Water - Trench Permit		$0		$350

		61-452-4320-4476-0000		Fees-Water - Tie-In Fee		$0		$17,600

		61-452-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0		$29,363

		61-452-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$500

		61-452-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-  User Fee Interest		$0		$6,669		$850,809



		Stormwater Funds

		62-455-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments - Storm Water		$0		$10,640		$10,640

		62-455-4972-0000-0000		Transfer In from General Fund - Storm Water		$0		$279,579



		PEG

		63-680-4500-4403-0000		Franchise Fee Comcast		$0		$255,521

		63-680-4800-4482-0000		Cable Comcast Other Revenue		$0		$8,112

		63-680-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Invest		$0		$2,111		$265,744

		Expenses

		AccountNumber		AccountName		Allocated		Expended

		01-114-5120		Moderator Part Time Payroll		$550.00		$275.00								01-114-5120-000000-000000		Moderator Part Time Payroll		$550.00		($275.00)		$275.00		$0.00

		01-122-5110		Selectmen Payroll		$71,690.00		$45,495.45								01-122-5110-000000-000000		Selectmen Payroll		$71,690.00		($45,495.45)		$45,495.45		$0.00

		01-122-5120		Selectmen Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		$5,333.12								01-122-5120-000000-000000		Selectmen Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		($5,333.12)		$5,333.12		$0.00

		01-122-5130		Selectmen Overtime		$5,000.00		$1,595.33								01-122-5130-000000-000000		Selectmen Overtime		$5,000.00		($1,595.33)		$1,595.33		$0.00

		01-122-5241		Selectmen Service Contracts		$700.00		$0.00								01-122-5241-000000-000000		Selectmen Service Contracts		$700.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5301		Selectmen Advertising		$500.00		$181.18								01-122-5301-000000-000000		Selectmen Advertising		$500.00		($181.18)		$181.18		$0.00

		01-122-5312		Selectmen Other Professional Fee		$1,500.00		$0.00								01-122-5312-000000-000000		Selectmen Other Professional Fee		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5420		Selectmen Office Supplies		$700.00		$61.46								01-122-5420-000000-000000		Selectmen Office Supplies		$700.00		($61.46)		$61.46		$0.00

		01-122-5423		Selectmen Duplicating Supplies		$350.00		$0.00								01-122-5423-000000-000000		Selectmen Duplicating Supplies		$350.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5730		Selectmen Dues & Publications		$14,935.00		$5,224.88								01-122-5730-000000-000000		Selectmen Dues & Publications		$14,935.00		($5,224.88)		$5,224.88		$0.00

		01-123-5110		Town Manager Payroll		$270,272.00		$168,317.00								01-123-5110-000000-000000		Town Manager Payroll		$270,272.00		($168,317.00)		$168,317.00		$0.00

		01-123-5120		Town Manager Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-123-5120-000000-000000		Town Manager Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5130		Town Manager Overtime		$5,000.00		$3,722.40								01-123-5130-000000-000000		Town Manager Overtime		$5,000.00		($3,722.40)		$3,722.40		$0.00

		01-123-5241		Town Manager Service Contracts		$75,000.00		$39,528.46								01-123-5241-000000-000000		Town Manager Service Contracts		$75,000.00		($39,528.46)		$39,528.46		$0.00

		01-123-5301		Town Manager Advertising		$3,000.00		$924.24								01-123-5301-000000-000000		Town Manager Advertising		$3,000.00		($924.24)		$924.24		$0.00

		01-123-5342		Town Manager Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$0.00								01-123-5342-000000-000000		Town Manager Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5420		Town Manager Office Supplies		$1,500.00		$1,193.58								01-123-5420-000000-000000		Town Manager Office Supplies		$1,500.00		($1,193.58)		$1,193.58		$0.00

		01-123-5490		Town Manager Meeting Expense		$2,500.00		$0.00								01-123-5490-000000-000000		Town Manager Meeting Expense		$2,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5710		Town Manager In-State Travel		$1,000.00		$45.00								01-123-5710-000000-000000		Town Manager In-State Travel		$1,000.00		($45.00)		$45.00		$0.00

		01-123-5730		Town Manager Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		$525.25								01-123-5730-000000-000000		Town Manager Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		($525.25)		$525.25		$0.00

		01-123-5797		Town Manager Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		$3,855.88								01-123-5797-000000-000000		Town Manager Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		($3,855.88)		$3,855.88		$0.00

		01-131-5130		Finance Committee Overtime		$1,350.00		$0.00								01-131-5130-000000-000000		Finance Committee Overtime		$1,350.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-131-5301		Finance Committee Advertising		$100.00		$0.00								01-131-5301-000000-000000		Finance Committee Advertising		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-131-5730		Finance Committee Dues & Publication		$350.00		$363.00								01-131-5730-000000-000000		Finance Committee Dues & Publication		$350.00		($363.00)		$363.00		$0.00

		01-135-5110		Finance Director/Accountant Payroll		$310,985.00		$193,508.70								01-135-5110-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Payroll		$310,985.00		($193,508.70)		$193,508.70		$0.00

		01-135-5241		Finance Director/Accountant Service Contract		$70,000.00		$59,473.14								01-135-5241-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Service Contract		$70,000.00		($59,473.14)		$59,473.14		$0.00

		01-135-5302		Finance Director/Accountant Auditing		$75,000.00		$51,030.00								01-135-5302-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Auditing		$75,000.00		($51,030.00)		$51,030.00		$0.00

		01-135-5306		Finance Director/Accountant Employee Training		$3,500.00		$1,463.20								01-135-5306-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Employee Training		$3,500.00		($1,463.20)		$1,463.20		$0.00

		01-135-5342		Finance Director/Accountant Printing & Binding		$1,200.00		$250.46								01-135-5342-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Printing & Binding		$1,200.00		($250.46)		$250.46		$0.00

		01-135-5420		Finance Director/Accountant Office Supplies		$4,000.00		$1,318.93								01-135-5420-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Office Supplies		$4,000.00		($1,318.93)		$1,318.93		$0.00

		01-135-5710		Finance Director/Accountant In-State Travel		$1,000.00		$640.86								01-135-5710-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant In-State Travel		$1,000.00		($640.86)		$640.86		$0.00

		01-135-5730		Finance Director/Accountant Dues & Publications		$600.00		$516.12								01-135-5730-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Dues & Publications		$600.00		($516.12)		$516.12		$0.00

		01-141-5110		Assessors Payroll		$180,791.00		$113,777.16								01-141-5110-000000-000000		Assessors Payroll		$180,791.00		($113,777.16)		$113,777.16		$0.00

		01-141-5241		Assessors Service Contract		$8,900.00		$8,854.00								01-141-5241-000000-000000		Assessors Service Contract		$8,900.00		($8,854.00)		$8,854.00		$0.00

		01-141-5299		Assessors Other Purchased Services		$5,400.00		$4,812.00								01-141-5299-000000-000000		Assessors Other Purchased Services		$5,400.00		($4,812.00)		$4,812.00		$0.00

		01-141-5306		Assessor Training		$1,000.00		$963.39								01-141-5306-000000-000000		Assessor Training		$1,000.00		($963.39)		$963.39		$0.00

		01-141-5316		Assessors Appraisals Contracted Services		$22,000.00		$6,050.00								01-141-5316-000000-000000		Assessors Appraisals Contracted Services		$22,000.00		($6,050.00)		$6,050.00		$0.00

		01-141-5420		Assessors Office Supplies		$2,000.00		$863.89								01-141-5420-000000-000000		Assessors Office Supplies		$2,000.00		($863.89)		$863.89		$0.00

		01-141-5712		Assessors Mileage Reimbursement		$2,500.00		$605.32								01-141-5712-000000-000000		Assessors Mileage Reimbursement		$2,500.00		($605.32)		$605.32		$0.00

		01-141-5730		Assessors Dues & Publications		$300.00		$225.00								01-141-5730-000000-000000		Assessors Dues & Publications		$300.00		($225.00)		$225.00		$0.00

		01-145-5110		Treasurer Payroll		$182,892.00		$116,065.95								01-145-5110-000000-000000		Treasurer Payroll		$182,892.00		($116,065.95)		$116,065.95

		01-145-5241		Treasurer Service Contracts		$31,000.00		$21,583.75								01-145-5241-000000-000000		Treasurer Service Contracts		$31,000.00		($21,583.75)		$21,583.75		$0.00

		01-145-5311		Treasurer Tax Foreclosure Fee		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-145-5311-000000-000000		Treasurer Tax Foreclosure Fee		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-145-5420		Treasurer Office Supplies		$2,800.00		$1,097.58								01-145-5420-000000-000000		Treasurer Office Supplies		$2,800.00		($1,097.58)		$1,097.58		$0.00

		01-145-5712		Treasurer Mileage Reimbursement		$300.00		$0.00								01-145-5712-000000-000000		Treasurer Mileage Reimbursement		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-145-5730		Treasurer Dues & Publications		$100.00		$195.00								01-145-5730-000000-000000		Treasurer Dues & Publications		$100.00		($195.00)		$195.00		$0.00

		01-146-5110		Tax Collector Payroll		$116,644.00		$73,262.00								01-146-5110-000000-000000		Tax Collector Payroll		$116,644.00		($73,262.00)		$73,262.00		$0.00

		01-146-5241		Tax Collector Service Contracts		$60,000.00		$42,534.97								01-146-5241-000000-000000		Tax Collector Service Contracts		$60,000.00		($42,534.97)		$42,534.97		$0.00

		01-146-5315		Tax Collector Tax Title Legal Fee		$15,000.00		$2,133.40								01-146-5315-000000-000000		Tax Collector Tax Title Legal Fee		$15,000.00		($2,133.40)		$2,133.40		$0.00

		01-146-5420		Tax Collector Office Supplies		$1,800.00		$1,368.51								01-146-5420-000000-000000		Tax Collector Office Supplies		$1,800.00		($1,368.51)		$1,368.51		$0.00

		01-146-5730		Tax Collector Dues & Publications		$100.00		$100.00								01-146-5730-000000-000000		Tax Collector Dues & Publications		$100.00		($100.00)		$100.00		$0.00

		01-151-5305		Law Dept Legal Fees		$290,000.00		$105,896.37								01-151-5305-000000-000000		Law Dept Legal Fees		$290,000.00		($105,896.37)		$105,896.37		$0.00

		01-152-5110		Human Resources Full Time Payroll		$66,012.00		$41,891.85								01-152-5110-000000-000000		Human Resources Full Time Payroll		$66,012.00		($41,891.85)		$41,891.85		$0.00

		01-152-5301		Human Resources Advertising		$1,500.00		$500.00								01-152-5301-000000-000000		Human Resources Advertising		$1,500.00		($500.00)		$500.00		$0.00

		01-152-5306		Human Resources Employee Training		$4,000.00		$1,875.00								01-152-5306-000000-000000		Human Resources Employee Training		$4,000.00		($1,875.00)		$1,875.00		$0.00

		01-152-5307		Human Resources Medical Exams		$6,000.00		$2,880.00								01-152-5307-000000-000000		Human Resources Medical Exams		$6,000.00		($2,880.00)		$2,880.00		$0.00

		01-152-5312		Human Resources Other Professional Fees		$300.00		$0.00								01-152-5312-000000-000000		Human Resources Other Professional Fees		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-152-5420		Human Resources Office Supplies		$500.00		$412.53								01-152-5420-000000-000000		Human Resources Office Supplies		$500.00		($412.53)		$412.53		$0.00

		01-152-5730		Human Resources Dues & Publications		$250.00		$895.00								01-152-5730-000000-000000		Human Resources Dues & Publications		$250.00		($895.00)		$895.00		$0.00

		01-155-5110		IT Full Time Payroll		$176,540.00		$112,035.00								01-155-5110-000000-000000		IT Full Time Payroll		$176,540.00		($112,035.00)		$112,035.00		$0.00

		01-155-5241		IT Service Contracts		$220,000.00		$120,173.71								01-155-5241-000000-000000		IT Service Contracts		$220,000.00		($120,173.71)		$120,173.71		$0.00

		01-155-5340		IT Telephone		$8,800.00		$6,610.40								01-155-5340-000000-000000		IT Telephone		$8,800.00		($6,610.40)		$6,610.40		$0.00

		01-155-5394		IT Other Professional Services		$2,000.00		$494.13								01-155-5394-000000-000000		IT Other Professional Services		$2,000.00		($494.13)		$494.13		$0.00

		01-155-5433		IT Equipment Repair & Maintenance		$6,000.00		$0.00								01-155-5433-000000-000000		IT Equipment Repair & Maintenance		$6,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-155-5884		IT Equipment Purchase/Lease		$25,000.00		$14,100.37								01-155-5884-000000-000000		IT Equipment Purchase/Lease		$25,000.00		($14,100.37)		$14,100.37		$0.00

		01-161-5110		Town Clerk Payroll		$208,010.00		$132,415.85								01-161-5110-000000-000000		Town Clerk Payroll		$208,010.00		($132,415.85)		$132,415.85		$0.00

		01-161-5130		Town Clerk Overtime		$200.00		$0.00								01-161-5130-000000-000000		Town Clerk Overtime		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5140		Town Clerk Longevity		$850.00		$850.00								01-161-5140-000000-000000		Town Clerk Longevity		$850.00		($850.00)		$850.00		$0.00

		01-161-5301		Town Clerk Advertising		$1,000.00		$0.00								01-161-5301-000000-000000		Town Clerk Advertising		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5306		Town Clerk Employee Training		$1,000.00		$860.00								01-161-5306-000000-000000		Town Clerk Employee Training		$1,000.00		($860.00)		$860.00		$0.00

		01-161-5341		Town Clerk Postage		$7,500.00		$10,000.00								01-161-5341-000000-000000		Town Clerk Postage		$7,500.00		($10,000.00)		$10,000.00		$0.00

		01-161-5342		Town Clerk Printing & Binding		$20,000.00		$15,806.75								01-161-5342-000000-000000		Town Clerk Printing & Binding		$20,000.00		($15,806.75)		$15,806.75		$0.00

		01-161-5420		Town Clerk Office Supplies		$1,500.00		$998.13								01-161-5420-000000-000000		Town Clerk Office Supplies		$1,500.00		($998.13)		$998.13		$0.00

		01-161-5710		Town Clerk In-State Travel		$550.00		$0.00								01-161-5710-000000-000000		Town Clerk In-State Travel		$550.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5730		Town Clerk Dues & Publications		$500.00		$270.00								01-161-5730-000000-000000		Town Clerk Dues & Publications		$500.00		($270.00)		$270.00		$0.00

		01-162-5110		Elec/Reg Payroll		$23,112.00		$14,257.60								01-162-5110-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Payroll		$23,112.00		($14,257.60)		$14,257.60		$0.00

		01-162-5130		Elections & Registration Overtime		$7,000.00		$1,496.06								01-162-5130-000000-000000		Elections & Registration Overtime		$7,000.00		($1,496.06)		$1,496.06		$0.00

		01-162-5241		Elec/Reg Service Contract		$13,000.00		$9,293.13								01-162-5241-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Service Contract		$13,000.00		($9,293.13)		$9,293.13		$0.00

		01-162-5301		Elec/Reg Advertising		$2,000.00		$745.00								01-162-5301-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Advertising		$2,000.00		($745.00)		$745.00		$0.00

		01-162-5306		Elec/Reg Employee Training		$600.00		$0.00								01-162-5306-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Employee Training		$600.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5342		Elec/Reg Printing & Binding		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-162-5342-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Printing & Binding		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5420		Elec/Reg Office Supplies		$1,200.00		$888.20								01-162-5420-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Office Supplies		$1,200.00		($888.20)		$888.20		$0.00

		01-162-5710		Elec/Reg In-State Travel		$200.00		$0.00								01-162-5710-000000-000000		Elec/Reg In-State Travel		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5794		Elec/Reg Election Expense		$58,000.00		$2,646.61								01-162-5794-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Election Expense		$58,000.00		($2,646.61)		$2,646.61		$0.00

		01-162-5884		Elec/Reg Machinery & Equipment		$7,000.00		$21,544.50								01-162-5884-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Machinery & Equipment		$7,000.00		($21,544.50)		$21,544.50		$0.00

		01-171-5110		Conservation Payroll		$33,224.00		$20,769.26								01-171-5110-000000-000000		Conservation Payroll		$33,224.00		($20,769.26)		$20,769.26		$0.00

		01-171-5312		Conservation Other Professional Fees		$1,000.00		$880.75								01-171-5312-000000-000000		Conservation Other Professional Fees		$1,000.00		($880.75)		$880.75		$0.00

		01-171-5712		Conservation Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00								01-171-5712-000000-000000		Conservation Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-171-5730		Conservation Dues & Publications		$600.00		$900.00								01-171-5730-000000-000000		Conservation Dues & Publications		$600.00		($900.00)		$900.00		$0.00

		01-175-5110		Planning Board Payroll		$206,834.00		$135,646.42								01-175-5110-000000-000000		Planning Board Payroll		$206,834.00		($135,646.42)		$135,646.42		$0.00

		01-175-5120		Planning Board Part Time Payroll		$0.00		$0.00								01-175-5120-000000-000000		Planning Board Part Time Payroll		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-175-5130		Planning - Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,379.34								01-175-5130-000000-000000		Planning - Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,379.34)		$1,379.34		$0.00

		01-175-5301		Planning Board Advertising		$3,000.00		$2,008.98								01-175-5301-000000-000000		Planning Board Advertising		$3,000.00		($2,008.98)		$2,008.98		$0.00

		01-175-5312		Planning Board Other Professional Fee		$1,000.00		$240.00								01-175-5312-000000-000000		Planning Board Other Professional Fee		$1,000.00		($240.00)		$240.00		$0.00

		01-175-5420		Planning Board Office Supplies		$500.00		$93.51								01-175-5420-000000-000000		Planning Board Office Supplies		$500.00		($93.51)		$93.51		$0.00

		01-175-5710		Planning Board In-State Travel		$1,500.00		$455.00								01-175-5710-000000-000000		Planning Board In-State Travel		$1,500.00		($455.00)		$455.00		$0.00

		01-175-5712		Planning Board Mileage Reimbursemen		$1,500.00		$1,044.29								01-175-5712-000000-000000		Planning Board Mileage Reimbursemen		$1,500.00		($1,044.29)		$1,044.29		$0.00

		01-175-5730		Planning Board Dues & Publications		$750.00		$0.00								01-175-5730-000000-000000		Planning Board Dues & Publications		$750.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-175-5790		Planning Board Court Costs & Record		$1,200.00		$0.00								01-175-5790-000000-000000		Planning Board Court Costs & Record		$1,200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-176-5120		ZBA Part Time Payroll		$4,500.00		$1,989.63								01-176-5120-000000-000000		ZBA Part Time Payroll		$4,500.00		($1,989.63)		$1,989.63		$0.00

		01-176-5301		ZBA Advertising		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-176-5301-000000-000000		ZBA Advertising		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-176-5420		ZBA Office Supplies		$800.00		$180.46								01-176-5420-000000-000000		ZBA Office Supplies		$800.00		($180.46)		$180.46		$0.00

		01-196-5110		Building Maint Payroll		$302,502.00		$155,966.43								01-196-5110-000000-000000		Building Maint Payroll		$302,502.00		($155,966.43)		$155,966.43		$0.00

		01-196-5120		Building Maint Part Time Payroll		$62,878.00		$34,250.84								01-196-5120-000000-000000		Building Maint Part Time Payroll		$62,878.00		($34,250.84)		$34,250.84		$0.00

		01-196-5130		Building Maint Overtime		$25,000.00		$32,878.44								01-196-5130-000000-000000		Building Maint Overtime		$25,000.00		($32,878.44)		$32,878.44		$0.00

		01-196-5210		Building Maint Electricity		$125,000.00		$67,407.12								01-196-5210-000000-000000		Building Maint Electricity		$125,000.00		($67,407.12)		$67,407.12		$0.00

		01-196-5212		Building Maint Heating Gas		$125,000.00		$33,003.60								01-196-5212-000000-000000		Building Maint Heating Gas		$125,000.00		($33,003.60)		$33,003.60		$0.00

		01-196-5230		Building Maint Water Charges		$40,000.00		$20,650.09								01-196-5230-000000-000000		Building Maint Water Charges		$40,000.00		($20,650.09)		$20,650.09		$0.00

		01-196-5231		Building Maint Sewer Charges		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5231-000000-000000		Building Maint Sewer Charges		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5241		Building Maint Service Contracts		$13,500.00		$8,192.10								01-196-5241-000000-000000		Building Maint Service Contracts		$13,500.00		($8,192.10)		$8,192.10		$0.00

		01-196-5271		Building Maint Equipment Rental		$8,900.00		$8,244.14								01-196-5271-000000-000000		Building Maint Equipment Rental		$8,900.00		($8,244.14)		$8,244.14		$0.00

		01-196-5291		Building Maint Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00								01-196-5291-000000-000000		Building Maint Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5340		Building Maint Telephone		$20,000.00		$7,282.46								01-196-5340-000000-000000		Building Maint Telephone		$20,000.00		($7,282.46)		$7,282.46		$0.00

		01-196-5341		Building Maint Postage		$30,500.00		$1,243.50								01-196-5341-000000-000000		Building Maint Postage		$30,500.00		($1,243.50)		$1,243.50		$0.00

		01-196-5394		Building Maint Other Professional Services		$18,000.00		$3,774.53								01-196-5394-000000-000000		Building Maint Other Professional Services		$18,000.00		($3,774.53)		$3,774.53		$0.00

		01-196-5423		Building Maintenance		$6,000.00		$3,074.42								01-196-5423-000000-000000		Building Maintenance		$6,000.00		($3,074.42)		$3,074.42		$0.00

		01-196-5430		Building Maint Supplies		$17,000.00		$8,129.75								01-196-5430-000000-000000		Building Maint Supplies		$17,000.00		($8,129.75)		$8,129.75		$0.00

		01-196-5433		Building Maint Equipment Maint Supplies		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5433-000000-000000		Building Maint Equipment Maint Supplies		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5460		Building Maint Grounds Maint Supplies		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5460-000000-000000		Building Maint Grounds Maint Supplies		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5531		Building Maintenance Supplies		$10,000.00		$145.22								01-196-5531-000000-000000		Building Maintenance Supplies		$10,000.00		($145.22)		$145.22		$0.00

		01-196-5585		Building Maint. Uniform & Assessories		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5585-000000-000000		Building Maint. Uniform & Assessories		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5712		Building Maint Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		$993.05								01-196-5712-000000-000000		Building Maint Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		($993.05)		$993.05		$0.00

		01-196-5797		Building Maint Miscellaneous		$600.00		$394.78								01-196-5797-000000-000000		Building Maint Miscellaneous		$600.00		($394.78)		$394.78		$0.00

		01-196-5840		Building Maint Building Improvements		$32,500.00		$12,738.78								01-196-5840-000000-000000		Building Maint Building Improvements		$32,500.00		($12,738.78)		$12,738.78		$0.00

		01-197-5740		Town Insurance Insurance Premiums		$735,000.00		$646,726.86								01-197-5740-000000-000000		Town Insurance Insurance Premiums		$735,000.00		($646,726.86)		$646,726.86		$0.00

		01-198-5301		PBC Advertising		$100.00		$0.00								01-198-5301-000000-000000		PBC Advertising		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-210-5110		Police Payroll		$4,819,028.00		$2,801,258.38								01-210-5110-000000-000000		Police Payroll		$4,819,028.00		($2,801,258.38)		$2,801,258.38		$0.00

		01-210-5120		Police Part Time Payroll		$61,737.00		$28,103.08								01-210-5120-000000-000000		Police Part Time Payroll		$61,737.00		($28,103.08)		$28,103.08		$0.00

		01-210-5130		Police Overtime		$338,000.00		$293,230.69								01-210-5130-000000-000000		Police Overtime		$338,000.00		($293,230.69)		$293,230.69		$0.00

		01-210-5140		Police Longevity		$6,000.00		$0.00								01-210-5140-000000-000000		Police Longevity		$6,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-210-5190		Police Uniform Allowance		$61,000.00		$46,800.00								01-210-5190-000000-000000		Police Uniform Allowance		$61,000.00		($46,800.00)		$46,800.00		$0.00

		01-210-5240		Police R & M - Auto/Truck		$50,000.00		$32,076.51								01-210-5240-000000-000000		Police R & M - Auto/Truck		$50,000.00		($32,076.51)		$32,076.51		$0.00

		01-210-5241		Police Service Contracts		$20,000.00		$15,891.18								01-210-5241-000000-000000		Police Service Contracts		$20,000.00		($15,891.18)		$15,891.18		$0.00

		01-210-5272		Police Radio Rental & Maintenance		$10,000.00		$5,258.00								01-210-5272-000000-000000		Police Radio Rental & Maintenance		$10,000.00		($5,258.00)		$5,258.00		$0.00

		01-210-5291		Police Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		$3,074.22								01-210-5291-000000-000000		Police Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		($3,074.22)		$3,074.22		$0.00

		01-210-5299		Police Other Purchased Services		$15,000.00		$4,244.96								01-210-5299-000000-000000		Police Other Purchased Services		$15,000.00		($4,244.96)		$4,244.96		$0.00

		01-210-5306		Police Employee Training		$60,000.00		$19,907.58								01-210-5306-000000-000000		Police Employee Training		$60,000.00		($19,907.58)		$19,907.58		$0.00

		01-210-5309		Police - On-Boarding		$15,000.00		$29,010.39								01-210-5309-000000-000000		Police - On-Boarding		$15,000.00		($29,010.39)		$29,010.39		$0.00

		01-210-5340		Police Telephone		$30,000.00		$24,099.19								01-210-5340-000000-000000		Police Telephone		$30,000.00		($24,099.19)		$24,099.19		$0.00

		01-210-5341		Police Postage		$1,000.00		$695.87								01-210-5341-000000-000000		Police Postage		$1,000.00		($695.87)		$695.87		$0.00

		01-210-5342		Police Printing & Binding		$2,000.00		$1,488.90								01-210-5342-000000-000000		Police Printing & Binding		$2,000.00		($1,488.90)		$1,488.90		$0.00

		01-210-5391		Police Laundry & Dry Cleaning		$2,000.00		$111.30								01-210-5391-000000-000000		Police Laundry & Dry Cleaning		$2,000.00		($111.30)		$111.30		$0.00

		01-210-5420		Police Office Supplies		$3,000.00		$1,033.09								01-210-5420-000000-000000		Police Office Supplies		$3,000.00		($1,033.09)		$1,033.09		$0.00

		01-210-5421		Police Computer Supplies		$6,500.00		$3,116.53								01-210-5421-000000-000000		Police Computer Supplies		$6,500.00		($3,116.53)		$3,116.53		$0.00

		01-210-5423		Police Duplicating Supplies		$5,000.00		$5,140.05								01-210-5423-000000-000000		Police Duplicating Supplies		$5,000.00		($5,140.05)		$5,140.05		$0.00

		01-210-5430		Police Building R & M Supplies		$30,000.00		$25,701.05								01-210-5430-000000-000000		Police Building R & M Supplies		$30,000.00		($25,701.05)		$25,701.05		$0.00

		01-210-5433		Police R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$12,841.47								01-210-5433-000000-000000		Police R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($12,841.47)		$12,841.47		$0.00

		01-210-5501		Police Medical Supplies		$10,000.00		$4,845.15								01-210-5501-000000-000000		Police Medical Supplies		$10,000.00		($4,845.15)		$4,845.15		$0.00

		01-210-5585		Police Uniforms & Assessories		$30,000.00		$24,745.25								01-210-5585-000000-000000		Police Uniforms & Assessories		$30,000.00		($24,745.25)		$24,745.25		$0.00

		01-210-5712		Police Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		$5.00								01-210-5712-000000-000000		Police Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		($5.00)		$5.00		$0.00

		01-210-5730		Police Dues & Publications		$14,000.00		$13,610.21								01-210-5730-000000-000000		Police Dues & Publications		$14,000.00		($13,610.21)		$13,610.21		$0.00

		01-210-5797		Police Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		$2,097.79								01-210-5797-000000-000000		Police Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		($2,097.79)		$2,097.79		$0.00

		01-210-5799		Police Criminal ID		$1,000.00		$1,068.65								01-210-5799-000000-000000		Police Criminal ID		$1,000.00		($1,068.65)		$1,068.65		$0.00

		01-210-5884		Police Machinery & Equipment		$20,000.00		$20,000.00								01-210-5884-000000-000000		Police Machinery & Equipment		$20,000.00		($20,000.00)		$20,000.00		$0.00

		01-220-5110		Fire Payroll		$3,753,196.00		$2,301,470.86								01-220-5110-000000-000000		Fire Payroll		$3,753,196.00		($2,301,470.86)		$2,301,470.86		$0.00

		01-220-5120		Fire Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-220-5120-000000-000000		Fire Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5130		Fire Overtime		$847,766.00		$398,048.19								01-220-5130-000000-000000		Fire Overtime		$847,766.00		($398,048.19)		$398,048.19		$0.00

		01-220-5140		Fire Longevity		$850.00		$0.00								01-220-5140-000000-000000		Fire Longevity		$850.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5190		Fire Uniform Allowance		$32,250.00		$12,743.98								01-220-5190-000000-000000		Fire Uniform Allowance		$32,250.00		($12,743.98)		$12,743.98		$0.00

		01-220-5240		Fire R & M - Auto/Truck		$60,000.00		$44,392.05								01-220-5240-000000-000000		Fire R & M - Auto/Truck		$60,000.00		($44,392.05)		$44,392.05		$0.00

		01-220-5241		Fire Service Contracts		$23,000.00		$34,370.80								01-220-5241-000000-000000		Fire Service Contracts		$23,000.00		($34,370.80)		$34,370.80		$0.00

		01-220-5272		Fire Radio Rental & Maintenance		$25,000.00		$13,843.83								01-220-5272-000000-000000		Fire Radio Rental & Maintenance		$25,000.00		($13,843.83)		$13,843.83		$0.00

		01-220-5291		Fire Custodial & Housekeeping		$3,500.00		$2,908.57								01-220-5291-000000-000000		Fire Custodial & Housekeeping		$3,500.00		($2,908.57)		$2,908.57		$0.00

		01-220-5306		Fire Employee Training		$55,000.00		$35,165.65								01-220-5306-000000-000000		Fire Employee Training		$55,000.00		($35,165.65)		$35,165.65		$0.00

		01-220-5312		Fire Other Professional Fees		$4,800.00		$4,788.00								01-220-5312-000000-000000		Fire Other Professional Fees		$4,800.00		($4,788.00)		$4,788.00		$0.00

		01-220-5320		Fire Education Tuition		$10,000.00		$7,460.00								01-220-5320-000000-000000		Fire Education Tuition		$10,000.00		($7,460.00)		$7,460.00		$0.00

		01-220-5340		Fire Telephone		$15,000.00		$8,966.76								01-220-5340-000000-000000		Fire Telephone		$15,000.00		($8,966.76)		$8,966.76		$0.00

		01-220-5341		Fire Postage		$300.00		$76.56								01-220-5341-000000-000000		Fire Postage		$300.00		($76.56)		$76.56		$0.00

		01-220-5420		Fire Office Supplies		$2,500.00		$1,450.97								01-220-5420-000000-000000		Fire Office Supplies		$2,500.00		($1,450.97)		$1,450.97		$0.00

		01-220-5421		Fire Computer Supplies		$4,000.00		$1,203.36								01-220-5421-000000-000000		Fire Computer Supplies		$4,000.00		($1,203.36)		$1,203.36		$0.00

		01-220-5423		Fire Duplicating Supplies		$300.00		$0.00								01-220-5423-000000-000000		Fire Duplicating Supplies		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5430		Fire Custodial Supplies		$16,000.00		$10,274.32								01-220-5430-000000-000000		Fire Custodial Supplies		$16,000.00		($10,274.32)		$10,274.32		$0.00

		01-220-5433		Fire R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$8,916.21								01-220-5433-000000-000000		Fire R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($8,916.21)		$8,916.21		$0.00

		01-220-5501		Fire Medical Supplies		$6,000.00		$3,136.38								01-220-5501-000000-000000		Fire Medical Supplies		$6,000.00		($3,136.38)		$3,136.38		$0.00

		01-220-5580		Fire Fire Fighting Supplies		$13,100.00		$13,818.15								01-220-5580-000000-000000		Fire Fire Fighting Supplies		$13,100.00		($13,818.15)		$13,818.15		$0.00

		01-220-5585		Fire Uniforms & Assessories		$31,000.00		$18,699.64								01-220-5585-000000-000000		Fire Uniforms & Assessories		$31,000.00		($18,699.64)		$18,699.64		$0.00

		01-220-5710		Fire In-State Travel		$700.00		$341.06								01-220-5710-000000-000000		Fire In-State Travel		$700.00		($341.06)		$341.06		$0.00

		01-220-5730		Fire Dues & Publications		$5,500.00		$3,731.20								01-220-5730-000000-000000		Fire Dues & Publications		$5,500.00		($3,731.20)		$3,731.20		$0.00

		01-220-5797		Fire Miscellaneous		$1,050.00		$807.71								01-220-5797-000000-000000		Fire Miscellaneous		$1,050.00		($807.71)		$807.71		$0.00

		01-220-5799		Fire Criminal ID		$0.00		$0.00								01-220-5799-000000-000000		Fire Criminal ID		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5884		Fire Machinery & Equipment		$5,000.00		$57.44								01-220-5884-000000-000000		Fire Machinery & Equipment		$5,000.00		($57.44)		$57.44		$0.00

		01-230-5665		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		$280,000.00		$279,609.00								01-230-5665-000000-000000		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		$280,000.00		($279,609.00)		$279,609.00		$0.00

		01-241-5110		Building Payroll		$247,149.00		$145,100.00								01-241-5110-000000-000000		Building Payroll		$247,149.00		($145,100.00)		$145,100.00		$0.00

		01-241-5130		Building Department - Overtime		$4,000.00		$179.52								01-241-5130-000000-000000		Building Department - Overtime		$4,000.00		($179.52)		$179.52		$0.00

		01-241-5140		Building Longevity		$850.00		$0.00								01-241-5140-000000-000000		Building Longevity		$850.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-241-5190		Building Uniform Allowance		$500.00		$199.95								01-241-5190-000000-000000		Building Uniform Allowance		$500.00		($199.95)		$199.95		$0.00

		01-241-5306		Building Employee Training		$400.00		$270.00								01-241-5306-000000-000000		Building Employee Training		$400.00		($270.00)		$270.00		$0.00

		01-241-5420		Building Office Supplies		$2,300.00		$246.49								01-241-5420-000000-000000		Building Office Supplies		$2,300.00		($246.49)		$246.49		$0.00

		01-241-5712		Building Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		$2,621.47								01-241-5712-000000-000000		Building Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		($2,621.47)		$2,621.47		$0.00

		01-241-5730		Building Dues & Publications		$400.00		$0.00								01-241-5730-000000-000000		Building Dues & Publications		$400.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-5120		Plumbing & Gas Part Time Payroll		$34,194.00		$20,149.31								01-242-5120-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Part Time Payroll		$34,194.00		($20,149.31)		$20,149.31		$0.00

		01-242-5190		Plumbing Uniform Allowance		$200.00		$0.00								01-242-5190-000000-000000		Plumbing Uniform Allowance		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-5306		Plumbing & Gas Employee Training		$600.00		$310.00								01-242-5306-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Employee Training		$600.00		($310.00)		$310.00		$0.00

		01-242-5420		Plumbing & Gas Office Supplies		$300.00		$285.00								01-242-5420-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Office Supplies		$300.00		($285.00)		$285.00		$0.00

		01-242-5712		Plumbing & Gas Mileage Reimbursemen		$2,500.00		$1,180.29								01-242-5712-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Mileage Reimbursemen		$2,500.00		($1,180.29)		$1,180.29		$0.00

		01-242-5730		Plumbing & Gas Dues & Publications		$100.00		$75.00								01-242-5730-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Dues & Publications		$100.00		($75.00)		$75.00		$0.00

		01-244-5241		Sealer of Weights   Service Contract		$8,500.00		$11,000.00								01-244-5241-000000-000000		Sealer of Weights   Service Contract		$8,500.00		($11,000.00)		$11,000.00		$0.00

		01-245-5120		Wiring Part Time Payroll		$31,220.00		$19,133.47								01-245-5120-000000-000000		Wiring Part Time Payroll		$31,220.00		($19,133.47)		$19,133.47		$0.00

		01-245-5190		Wiring Uniform Allowance		$0.00		$0.00								01-245-5190-000000-000000		Wiring Uniform Allowance		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5306		Wiring Employee Training		$300.00		$0.00								01-245-5306-000000-000000		Wiring Employee Training		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5420		Wiring Office Supplies		$500.00		$0.00								01-245-5420-000000-000000		Wiring Office Supplies		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5712		Wiring Mileage Reimbursement		$2,600.00		$1,412.83								01-245-5712-000000-000000		Wiring Mileage Reimbursement		$2,600.00		($1,412.83)		$1,412.83		$0.00

		01-291-5120		Emergency Mgnt Part Time Payroll		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-291-5120-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Part Time Payroll		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5241		Emergency Mgnt Service Contracts		$8,500.00		$6,000.00								01-291-5241-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Service Contracts		$8,500.00		($6,000.00)		$6,000.00		$0.00

		01-291-5272		Emergency Mgmt Radio and Maintenance Repair		$8,000.00		$0.00								01-291-5272-000000-000000		Emergency Mgmt Radio and Maintenance Repair		$8,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5501		Emergency Mgnt Medical Supplies		$100.00		$0.00								01-291-5501-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Medical Supplies		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5583		Emergency Mgnt Small Tools & Suppli		$600.00		$126.44								01-291-5583-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Small Tools & Suppli		$600.00		($126.44)		$126.44		$0.00

		01-292-5110		Animal Ctrl Payroll		$63,042.00		$27,831.75								01-292-5110-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Payroll		$63,042.00		($27,831.75)		$27,831.75		$0.00

		01-292-5130		Animal Control Overtime		$2,000.00		$8,756.17								01-292-5130-000000-000000		Animal Control Overtime		$2,000.00		($8,756.17)		$8,756.17		$0.00

		01-292-5190		Animal Ctrl Uniform Allowance		$850.00		$891.78								01-292-5190-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Uniform Allowance		$850.00		($891.78)		$891.78		$0.00

		01-292-5240		Animal Ctrl R & M - Auto/Truck		$3,000.00		$3,965.51								01-292-5240-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl R & M - Auto/Truck		$3,000.00		($3,965.51)		$3,965.51		$0.00

		01-292-5241		Animal Ctrl Service Contracts		$10,000.00		$2,307.83								01-292-5241-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Service Contracts		$10,000.00		($2,307.83)		$2,307.83		$0.00

		01-292-5306		Animal Ctrl Employee Training		$500.00		$0.00								01-292-5306-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Employee Training		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-292-5340		Animal Control Telephone		$750.00		$314.27								01-292-5340-000000-000000		Animal Control Telephone		$750.00		($314.27)		$314.27		$0.00

		01-292-5420		Animal Ctrl Office Supplies		$0.00		$0.00								01-292-5420-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Office Supplies		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-292-5583		Animal Ctrl Small Tools & Supplies		$2,400.00		$1,353.84								01-292-5583-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Small Tools & Supplies		$2,400.00		($1,353.84)		$1,353.84		$0.00

		01-300-5100-000000-000060		School Payroll & Salaries		$33,657,045.00		$16,335,741.54								01-300-5100-000000-000060		School Payroll & Salaries		$33,657,045.00		($16,335,741.54)		$16,335,741.54		$0.00

		01-300-5700-000000-000050		School Expenses		$5,269,168.00		$2,835,908.77		$19,171,650						01-300-5700-000000-000050		School Expenses		$5,269,168.00		($2,835,908.77)		$2,835,908.77		$0.00

		01-300-5701-000000-000070		School NSS		$2,979,000.00		$1,680,244.16								01-300-5701-000000-000070		School NSS		$2,979,000.00		($1,680,244.16)		$1,680,244.16		$0.00

		01-301-5321		GLTHS - Assessment		$5,070,000.00		$3,071,497.52								01-301-5321-000000-000000		GLTHS - Assessment		$5,070,000.00		($3,071,497.52)		$3,071,497.52		$0.00

		01-301-5330		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$304,000.00		$168,763.60								01-301-5330-000000-000000		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$304,000.00		($168,763.60)		$168,763.60		$0.00

		01-303-5322		Essex Aggie - Assessment		$15,000.00		$20,405.00								01-303-5322-000000-000000		Essex Aggie - Assessment		$15,000.00		($20,405.00)		$20,405.00		$0.00

		01-303-5331		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		$2,000.00		$1,750.00								01-303-5331-000000-000000		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		$2,000.00		($1,750.00)		$1,750.00		$0.00

		01-410-5110		Engineering Payroll		$166,403.00		$43,767.49								01-410-5110-000000-000000		Engineering Payroll		$166,403.00		($43,767.49)		$43,767.49		$0.00

		01-410-5140		Engineering Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,200.00								01-410-5140-000000-000000		Engineering Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,200.00)		$1,200.00		$0.00

		01-410-5241		Engineering Service Contracts		$8,000.00		$5,390.00								01-410-5241-000000-000000		Engineering Service Contracts		$8,000.00		($5,390.00)		$5,390.00		$0.00

		01-410-5306		Engineering Employee Training		$1,000.00		$664.00								01-410-5306-000000-000000		Engineering Employee Training		$1,000.00		($664.00)		$664.00		$0.00

		01-410-5342		Engineering Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$200.00								01-410-5342-000000-000000		Engineering Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		($200.00)		$200.00		$0.00

		01-410-5420		Engineering Office Supplies		$500.00		$27.56								01-410-5420-000000-000000		Engineering Office Supplies		$500.00		($27.56)		$27.56		$0.00

		01-410-5423		Engineering Duplicating Supplies		$200.00		$0.00								01-410-5423-000000-000000		Engineering Duplicating Supplies		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5433		Engineering R & M - Equipment		$500.00		$0.00								01-410-5433-000000-000000		Engineering R & M - Equipment		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5712		Engineering Auto Allowance		$500.00		$0.00								01-410-5712-000000-000000		Engineering Auto Allowance		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5730		Engineering Dues & Publications		$200.00		$0.00								01-410-5730-000000-000000		Engineering Dues & Publications		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5884		Engineering Machinery & Equipment		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-410-5884-000000-000000		Engineering Machinery & Equipment		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-420-5110		Public Works Payroll		$208,918.00		$132,582.47								01-420-5110-000000-000000		Public Works Payroll		$208,918.00		($132,582.47)		$132,582.47		$0.00

		01-420-5130		Public Works Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,873.74								01-420-5130-000000-000000		Public Works Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,873.74)		$1,873.74		$0.00

		01-420-5140		Public Works Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,250.00								01-420-5140-000000-000000		Public Works Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,250.00)		$1,250.00		$0.00

		01-420-5241		Public Works Service Contracts		$1,500.00		$1,715.00								01-420-5241-000000-000000		Public Works Service Contracts		$1,500.00		($1,715.00)		$1,715.00		$0.00

		01-420-5291		Public Works Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		$3,700.00								01-420-5291-000000-000000		Public Works Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		($3,700.00)		$3,700.00		$0.00

		01-420-5301		Public Works Advertising		$2,000.00		$2,000.00								01-420-5301-000000-000000		Public Works Advertising		$2,000.00		($2,000.00)		$2,000.00		$0.00

		01-420-5340		Public Works Telephone		$3,200.00		$2,300.00								01-420-5340-000000-000000		Public Works Telephone		$3,200.00		($2,300.00)		$2,300.00		$0.00

		01-420-5341		Public Works Postage		$200.00		$0.00								01-420-5341-000000-000000		Public Works Postage		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-420-5420		Public Works Office Supplies		$2,800.00		$1,291.46								01-420-5420-000000-000000		Public Works Office Supplies		$2,800.00		($1,291.46)		$1,291.46		$0.00

		01-420-5423		Public Works Duplicating Supplies		$400.00		$300.00								01-420-5423-000000-000000		Public Works Duplicating Supplies		$400.00		($300.00)		$300.00		$0.00

		01-420-5430		Public Works Building Maintenance		$6,500.00		$4,185.45								01-420-5430-000000-000000		Public Works Building Maintenance		$6,500.00		($4,185.45)		$4,185.45		$0.00

		01-420-5884		Public Works Machinery & Equipment		$4,200.00		$4,000.00								01-420-5884-000000-000000		Public Works Machinery & Equipment		$4,200.00		($4,000.00)		$4,000.00		$0.00

		01-421-5110		Highway Maint Payroll		$973,943.00		$541,147.83								01-421-5110-000000-000000		Highway Maint Payroll		$973,943.00		($541,147.83)		$541,147.83		$0.00

		01-421-5120		Highway Salaries Part Time		$5,000.00		$2,992.00								01-421-5120-000000-000000		Highway Salaries Part Time		$5,000.00		($2,992.00)		$2,992.00		$0.00

		01-421-5130		Highway Overtime		$23,000.00		$15,184.02								01-421-5130-000000-000000		Highway Overtime		$23,000.00		($15,184.02)		$15,184.02		$0.00

		01-421-5140		Higway Maint Longevity		$3,900.00		$3,900.00								01-421-5140-000000-000000		Higway Maint Longevity		$3,900.00		($3,900.00)		$3,900.00		$0.00

		01-421-5241		Highway Maint Service Contracts		$62,000.00		$22,041.25								01-421-5241-000000-000000		Highway Maint Service Contracts		$62,000.00		($22,041.25)		$22,041.25		$0.00

		01-421-5271		Highway Maint Equipment Rental		$6,000.00		$860.00								01-421-5271-000000-000000		Highway Maint Equipment Rental		$6,000.00		($860.00)		$860.00		$0.00

		01-421-5272		Highway Maint Radio Rental & Mainte		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-421-5272-000000-000000		Highway Maint Radio Rental & Mainte		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-421-5312		Highway Maint Other Professional Fee		$10,000.00		$565.00								01-421-5312-000000-000000		Highway Maint Other Professional Fee		$10,000.00		($565.00)		$565.00		$0.00

		01-421-5433		Highway Maint R & M Equipment		$18,000.00		$3,800.00								01-421-5433-000000-000000		Highway Maint R & M Equipment		$18,000.00		($3,800.00)		$3,800.00		$0.00

		01-421-5533		Highway Maint Maint Materials		$97,000.00		$42,674.56								01-421-5533-000000-000000		Highway Maint Maint Materials		$97,000.00		($42,674.56)		$42,674.56		$0.00

		01-421-5583		Highway Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$15,000.00		$11,770.59								01-421-5583-000000-000000		Highway Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$15,000.00		($11,770.59)		$11,770.59		$0.00

		01-421-5585		Highway Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$20,400.00		$17,502.57								01-421-5585-000000-000000		Highway Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$20,400.00		($17,502.57)		$17,502.57		$0.00

		01-421-5801		Highway Maint Traffic Control & Survey		$20,000.00		$16,306.73								01-421-5801-000000-000000		Highway Maint Traffic Control & Survey		$20,000.00		($16,306.73)		$16,306.73		$0.00

		01-421-5856		Highway Maint Other Improvements		$5,000.00		$2,200.04								01-421-5856-000000-000000		Highway Maint Other Improvements		$5,000.00		($2,200.04)		$2,200.04		$0.00

		01-423-5110		Snow & Ice Payroll		$150,000.00		$100,269.85								01-423-5110-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Payroll		$150,000.00		($100,269.85)		$100,269.85		$0.00

		01-423-5241		Snow & Ice Service Contracts		$1,400.00		$3,194.00								01-423-5241-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Service Contracts		$1,400.00		($3,194.00)		$3,194.00		$0.00

		01-423-5271		Snow & Ice Equipment Rental		$175,000.00		$167,212.50								01-423-5271-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Equipment Rental		$175,000.00		($167,212.50)		$167,212.50		$0.00

		01-423-5433		Snow & Ice R & M Equipment		$30,000.00		$59,314.14								01-423-5433-000000-000000		Snow & Ice R & M Equipment		$30,000.00		($59,314.14)		$59,314.14		$0.00

		01-423-5531		Snow & Ice Chemicals		$160,000.00		$350,060.68								01-423-5531-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Chemicals		$160,000.00		($350,060.68)		$350,060.68		$0.00

		01-423-5533		Snow & Ice Maint Materials		$40,000.00		$0.00								01-423-5533-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Maint Materials		$40,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-423-5884		Snow & Ice Machinery & Equipment		$31,600.00		$8,790.00								01-423-5884-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Machinery & Equipment		$31,600.00		($8,790.00)		$8,790.00		$0.00

		01-424-5210		Street Lighting Electricity		$90,000.00		$20,351.15								01-424-5210-000000-000000		Street Lighting Electricity		$90,000.00		($20,351.15)		$20,351.15		$0.00

		01-424-5433		Street Lighting R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$27,825.93								01-424-5433-000000-000000		Street Lighting R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($27,825.93)		$27,825.93		$0.00

		01-428-5110		Tree Dept Payroll		$237,598.00		$146,977.20								01-428-5110-000000-000000		Tree Dept Payroll		$237,598.00		($146,977.20)		$146,977.20		$0.00

		01-428-5130		Tree Overtime		$5,000.00		$4,952.46								01-428-5130-000000-000000		Tree Overtime		$5,000.00		($4,952.46)		$4,952.46		$0.00

		01-428-5140		Tree Dept Longevity		$1,150.00		$1,150.00								01-428-5140-000000-000000		Tree Dept Longevity		$1,150.00		($1,150.00)		$1,150.00		$0.00

		01-428-5240		Tree Dept R & M Auto/Truck		$5,500.00		$6,598.81								01-428-5240-000000-000000		Tree Dept R & M Auto/Truck		$5,500.00		($6,598.81)		$6,598.81		$0.00

		01-428-5241		Tree Dept Service Contracts		$15,000.00		$7,000.00								01-428-5241-000000-000000		Tree Dept Service Contracts		$15,000.00		($7,000.00)		$7,000.00		$0.00

		01-428-5430		Tree Dept Custodial Supplies		$3,300.00		$350.00								01-428-5430-000000-000000		Tree Dept Custodial Supplies		$3,300.00		($350.00)		$350.00		$0.00

		01-428-5433		Tree Dept R & M Equipment		$4,000.00		$3,701.96								01-428-5433-000000-000000		Tree Dept R & M Equipment		$4,000.00		($3,701.96)		$3,701.96		$0.00

		01-428-5531		Tree Dept Chemicals		$2,000.00		$100.00								01-428-5531-000000-000000		Tree Dept Chemicals		$2,000.00		($100.00)		$100.00		$0.00

		01-428-5583		Tree Dept Small Tools & Supplies		$3,300.00		$1,071.92								01-428-5583-000000-000000		Tree Dept Small Tools & Supplies		$3,300.00		($1,071.92)		$1,071.92		$0.00

		01-428-5585		Tree Dept Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		$4,746.04								01-428-5585-000000-000000		Tree Dept Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		($4,746.04)		$4,746.04		$0.00

		01-428-5884		Tree Dept Machinery & Equipment		$1,500.00		$1,500.00								01-428-5884-000000-000000		Tree Dept Machinery & Equipment		$1,500.00		($1,500.00)		$1,500.00		$0.00

		01-429-5110		Vehicle Maint Payroll		$189,904.00		$120,516.00								01-429-5110-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Payroll		$189,904.00		($120,516.00)		$120,516.00		$0.00

		01-429-5130		Vehicle Overtime		$3,000.00		$3,494.08								01-429-5130-000000-000000		Vehicle Overtime		$3,000.00		($3,494.08)		$3,494.08		$0.00

		01-429-5140		Vehicle Maint Longevity		$1,000.00		$1,000.00								01-429-5140-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Longevity		$1,000.00		($1,000.00)		$1,000.00		$0.00

		01-429-5240		Vehicle Maint R & M - Auto/Truck		$63,000.00		$57,822.45								01-429-5240-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint R & M - Auto/Truck		$63,000.00		($57,822.45)		$57,822.45		$0.00

		01-429-5433		Vehicle Maint R & M  Equipment		$14,300.00		$4,600.00								01-429-5433-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint R & M  Equipment		$14,300.00		($4,600.00)		$4,600.00		$0.00

		01-429-5480		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		$16,000.00		$8,545.00								01-429-5480-000000-000000		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		$16,000.00		($8,545.00)		$8,545.00		$0.00

		01-429-5481		Vehicle Maint Vehicle Fuel		$195,000.00		$211,441.33								01-429-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Vehicle Fuel		$195,000.00		($211,441.33)		$211,441.33		$0.00

		01-429-5583		Vehicle Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$12,300.00		$11,311.32								01-429-5583-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$12,300.00		($11,311.32)		$11,311.32		$0.00

		01-429-5585		Vehicle Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		$4,924.98								01-429-5585-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		($4,924.98)		$4,924.98		$0.00

		01-433-5120		Solid Waste Payroll		$11,000.00		$5,911.14								01-433-5120-000000-000000		Solid Waste Payroll		$11,000.00		($5,911.14)		$5,911.14		$0.00

		01-433-5292		Solid Waste Trash Collection		$3,145,000.00		$1,769,043.67								01-433-5292-000000-000000		Solid Waste Trash Collection		$3,145,000.00		($1,769,043.67)		$1,769,043.67		$0.00

		01-433-5312		Solid Waste Other Professional Fees		$40,000.00		$0.00								01-433-5312-000000-000000		Solid Waste Other Professional Fees		$40,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-491-5110		Cemetery Payroll		$54,829.00		$34,293.60								01-491-5110-000000-000000		Cemetery Payroll		$54,829.00		($34,293.60)		$34,293.60		$0.00

		01-491-5130		Cemetery Overtime		$500.00		$610.55								01-491-5130-000000-000000		Cemetery Overtime		$500.00		($610.55)		$610.55		$0.00

		01-491-5240		Cemetery R & M Auto/Truck		$2,500.00		$500.00								01-491-5240-000000-000000		Cemetery R & M Auto/Truck		$2,500.00		($500.00)		$500.00		$0.00

		01-491-5433		Cemetery R & M Equipment		$2,500.00		$1,000.00								01-491-5433-000000-000000		Cemetery R & M Equipment		$2,500.00		($1,000.00)		$1,000.00		$0.00

		01-491-5533		Cemetery Maintenance Materials		$1,800.00		$686.77								01-491-5533-000000-000000		Cemetery Maintenance Materials		$1,800.00		($686.77)		$686.77		$0.00

		01-491-5583		Cemetery Small Tools & Supplies		$2,500.00		$1,134.83								01-491-5583-000000-000000		Cemetery Small Tools & Supplies		$2,500.00		($1,134.83)		$1,134.83		$0.00

		01-491-5585		Cemetery Uniforms and Accessories		$1,000.00		$2,049.95								01-491-5585-000000-000000		Cemetery Uniforms and Accessories		$1,000.00		($2,049.95)		$2,049.95		$0.00

		01-491-5841		Cemetery Other Improvements		$2,500.00		$425.94								01-491-5841-000000-000000		Cemetery Other Improvements		$2,500.00		($425.94)		$425.94		$0.00

		01-491-5884		Cemetery Machinery & Equipment		$3,800.00		$0.00								01-491-5884-000000-000000		Cemetery Machinery & Equipment		$3,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5110		BOH Payroll		$224,133.00		$142,238.26								01-510-5110-000000-000000		BOH Payroll		$224,133.00		($142,238.26)		$142,238.26		$0.00

		01-510-5120		BOH Part Time Payroll		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-510-5120-000000-000000		BOH Part Time Payroll		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5130		Board of Health Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,033.20								01-510-5130-000000-000000		Board of Health Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,033.20)		$1,033.20		$0.00

		01-510-5140		BOH Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,250.00								01-510-5140-000000-000000		BOH Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,250.00)		$1,250.00		$0.00

		01-510-5241		BOH Service Contracts		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-510-5241-000000-000000		BOH Service Contracts		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5301		BOH Advertising		$300.00		$0.00								01-510-5301-000000-000000		BOH Advertising		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5323		Board of Health - OPIOID		$6,000.00		$3,426.82								01-510-5323-000000-000000		Board of Health - OPIOID		$6,000.00		($3,426.82)		$3,426.82		$0.00

		01-510-5342		BOH Printing & Binding		$700.00		$0.00								01-510-5342-000000-000000		BOH Printing & Binding		$700.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5420		BOH Office Supplies		$900.00		$277.78								01-510-5420-000000-000000		BOH Office Supplies		$900.00		($277.78)		$277.78		$0.00

		01-510-5422		BOH Testing Materials		$300.00		$750.00								01-510-5422-000000-000000		BOH Testing Materials		$300.00		($750.00)		$750.00		$0.00

		01-510-5501		BOH Medical Supplies		$7,500.00		$4,807.60								01-510-5501-000000-000000		BOH Medical Supplies		$7,500.00		($4,807.60)		$4,807.60		$0.00

		01-510-5583		BOH Small Tools & Supplies		$500.00		$135.00								01-510-5583-000000-000000		BOH Small Tools & Supplies		$500.00		($135.00)		$135.00		$0.00

		01-510-5712		BOH Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		$1,336.71								01-510-5712-000000-000000		BOH Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		($1,336.71)		$1,336.71		$0.00

		01-510-5730		BOH Dues & Publications		$500.00		$900.00								01-510-5730-000000-000000		BOH Dues & Publications		$500.00		($900.00)		$900.00		$0.00

		01-510-5797		BOH Miscellaneous		$400.00		$115.58								01-510-5797-000000-000000		BOH Miscellaneous		$400.00		($115.58)		$115.58		$0.00

		01-541-5110		COA Payroll		$239,391.00		$125,929.19								01-541-5110-000000-000000		COA Payroll		$239,391.00		($125,929.19)		$125,929.19		$0.00

		01-541-5120		COA Part Time Payroll		$43,439.00		$20,925.72								01-541-5120-000000-000000		COA Part Time Payroll		$43,439.00		($20,925.72)		$20,925.72		$0.00

		01-541-5240		COA R & M Auto/Truck		$5,000.00		$1,489.02								01-541-5240-000000-000000		COA R & M Auto/Truck		$5,000.00		($1,489.02)		$1,489.02		$0.00

		01-541-5241		COA Service Contracts		$11,400.00		$6,625.28								01-541-5241-000000-000000		COA Service Contracts		$11,400.00		($6,625.28)		$6,625.28		$0.00

		01-541-5291		Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5312		Other Professional Fees		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5340		COA Telephone		$4,900.00		$1,963.21								01-541-5340-000000-000000		COA Telephone		$4,900.00		($1,963.21)		$1,963.21		$0.00

		01-541-5341		COA Postage		$0.00		$0.00								01-541-5341-000000-000000		COA Postage		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5420		COA Office Supplies		$1,000.00		$321.29								01-541-5420-000000-000000		COA Office Supplies		$1,000.00		($321.29)		$321.29		$0.00

		01-541-5430		COA Bldg. Supplies		$5,000.00		$4,187.04								01-541-5430-000000-000000		COA Bldg. Supplies		$5,000.00		($4,187.04)		$4,187.04		$0.00

		01-541-5712		COA Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00								01-541-5712-000000-000000		COA Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5797		COA Miscellaneous		$470.00		$47.50								01-541-5797-000000-000000		COA Miscellaneous		$470.00		($47.50)		$47.50		$0.00

		01-543-5110		Veteran Services Payroll		$58,276.00		$37,208.10								01-543-5110-000000-000000		Veteran Services Payroll		$58,276.00		($37,208.10)		$37,208.10		$0.00

		01-543-5241		Veteran Services Service Contracts		$500.00		$0.00								01-543-5241-000000-000000		Veteran Services Service Contracts		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-543-5340		Veteran Services Telephone		$900.00		$651.88								01-543-5340-000000-000000		Veteran Services Telephone		$900.00		($651.88)		$651.88		$0.00

		01-543-5420		Veteran Services Office Supplies		$600.00		$83.48								01-543-5420-000000-000000		Veteran Services Office Supplies		$600.00		($83.48)		$83.48		$0.00

		01-543-5712		Veteran Services Mileage Reim		$900.00		$466.36								01-543-5712-000000-000000		Veteran Services Mileage Reim		$900.00		($466.36)		$466.36		$0.00

		01-543-5730		Veteran Services Dues & Publication		$0.00		$140.00								01-543-5730-000000-000000		Veteran Services Dues & Publication		$0.00		($140.00)		$140.00		$0.00

		01-543-5770		Veteran Services Veterans Benefits		$155,000.00		$65,388.23								01-543-5770-000000-000000		Veteran Services Veterans Benefits		$155,000.00		($65,388.23)		$65,388.23		$0.00

		01-610-5110		Library Payroll		$443,898.00		$284,073.50								01-610-5110-000000-000000		Library Payroll		$443,898.00		($284,073.50)		$284,073.50		$0.00

		01-610-5120		Library Part Time Payroll		$186,995.00		$101,495.02								01-610-5120-000000-000000		Library Part Time Payroll		$186,995.00		($101,495.02)		$101,495.02		$0.00

		01-610-5140		Library Longevity		$3,500.00		$2,650.00								01-610-5140-000000-000000		Library Longevity		$3,500.00		($2,650.00)		$2,650.00		$0.00

		01-610-5210		Library Electricity		$22,550.00		$9,504.91								01-610-5210-000000-000000		Library Electricity		$22,550.00		($9,504.91)		$9,504.91		$0.00

		01-610-5212		Library Heating Gas		$13,000.00		$7,202.49								01-610-5212-000000-000000		Library Heating Gas		$13,000.00		($7,202.49)		$7,202.49		$0.00

		01-610-5230		Library Water Charges		$3,200.00		$1,699.87								01-610-5230-000000-000000		Library Water Charges		$3,200.00		($1,699.87)		$1,699.87		$0.00

		01-610-5231		Library Sewer Charges		$900.00		$0.00								01-610-5231-000000-000000		Library Sewer Charges		$900.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-610-5241		Library Service Contracts		$67,342.00		$54,678.22								01-610-5241-000000-000000		Library Service Contracts		$67,342.00		($54,678.22)		$54,678.22		$0.00

		01-610-5291		Library Custodial & Housekeeping		$2,500.00		$1,926.86								01-610-5291-000000-000000		Library Custodial & Housekeeping		$2,500.00		($1,926.86)		$1,926.86		$0.00

		01-610-5340		Library Telephone		$2,000.00		$2,000.00								01-610-5340-000000-000000		Library Telephone		$2,000.00		($2,000.00)		$2,000.00		$0.00

		01-610-5341		Library Postage		$200.00		$132.00								01-610-5341-000000-000000		Library Postage		$200.00		($132.00)		$132.00		$0.00

		01-610-5420		Library Office Supplies		$1,693.00		$1,373.92								01-610-5420-000000-000000		Library Office Supplies		$1,693.00		($1,373.92)		$1,373.92		$0.00

		01-610-5421		Library Computer Supplies		$300.00		$0.00								01-610-5421-000000-000000		Library Computer Supplies		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-610-5430		Library Custodial /Bldg		$2,000.00		$8,451.14								01-610-5430-000000-000000		Library Custodial /Bldg		$2,000.00		($8,451.14)		$8,451.14		$0.00

		01-610-5581		Library Library Supplies		$5,500.00		$2,989.31								01-610-5581-000000-000000		Library Library Supplies		$5,500.00		($2,989.31)		$2,989.31		$0.00

		01-610-5586		Library Library Programming		$2,500.00		$2,085.60								01-610-5586-000000-000000		Library Library Programming		$2,500.00		($2,085.60)		$2,085.60		$0.00

		01-610-5712		Library Mileage Reimbursement		$1,000.00		$45.63								01-610-5712-000000-000000		Library Mileage Reimbursement		$1,000.00		($45.63)		$45.63		$0.00

		01-610-5730		Library Dues & Publications		$115,000.00		$121,344.36								01-610-5730-000000-000000		Library Dues & Publications		$115,000.00		($121,344.36)		$121,344.36		$0.00

		01-630-5110		Recreation Payroll		$96,790.00		$72,776.06								01-630-5110-000000-000000		Recreation Payroll		$96,790.00		($72,776.06)		$72,776.06		$0.00

		01-630-5120		Recreation Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		$3,120.00								01-630-5120-000000-000000		Recreation Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		($3,120.00)		$3,120.00		$0.00

		01-630-5241		Recreation Service Contracts		$4,200.00		$4,450.00								01-630-5241-000000-000000		Recreation Service Contracts		$4,200.00		($4,450.00)		$4,450.00		$0.00

		01-630-5270		Recreation Property Rental		$3,500.00		$4,401.88								01-630-5270-000000-000000		Recreation Property Rental		$3,500.00		($4,401.88)		$4,401.88		$0.00

		01-630-5306		Recreation Employee Training		$150.00		$0.00								01-630-5306-000000-000000		Recreation Employee Training		$150.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5342		Recreation Printing & Binding		$200.00		$0.00								01-630-5342-000000-000000		Recreation Printing & Binding		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5420		Recreation Office Supplies		$600.00		$81.40								01-630-5420-000000-000000		Recreation Office Supplies		$600.00		($81.40)		$81.40		$0.00

		01-630-5582		Recreation Baseball Programs		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5582-000000-000000		Recreation Baseball Programs		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5584		Recreation Other Summer Events		$8,300.00		$1,457.39								01-630-5584-000000-000000		Recreation Other Summer Events		$8,300.00		($1,457.39)		$1,457.39		$0.00

		01-630-5587		Recreation Fall & Winter Programs		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5587-000000-000000		Recreation Fall & Winter Programs		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5712		Recreation Mileage Reimbursement		$150.00		$0.00								01-630-5712-000000-000000		Recreation Mileage Reimbursement		$150.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5730		Recreation Dues & Publications		$250.00		$0.00								01-630-5730-000000-000000		Recreation Dues & Publications		$250.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5856		Recreation Other Improvements		$25,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5856-000000-000000		Recreation Other Improvements		$25,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-631-5584		Veteran Organ Memorial Day Parade		$10,000.00		$0.00								01-631-5584-000000-000000		Veteran Organ Memorial Day Parade		$10,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-650-5120		Parks Part Time Payroll		$11,000.00		$11,175.00								01-650-5120-000000-000000		Parks Part Time Payroll		$11,000.00		($11,175.00)		$11,175.00		$0.00

		01-650-5241		Parks Service Contracts		$2,900.00		$3,171.54								01-650-5241-000000-000000		Parks Service Contracts		$2,900.00		($3,171.54)		$3,171.54		$0.00

		01-650-5430		Parks Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		$896.67								01-650-5430-000000-000000		Parks Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		($896.67)		$896.67		$0.00

		01-650-5433		Parks R & M Equipment		$5,500.00		$5,866.40								01-650-5433-000000-000000		Parks R & M Equipment		$5,500.00		($5,866.40)		$5,866.40		$0.00

		01-650-5460		Parks Grounds Maint Supplies		$9,000.00		$7,040.00								01-650-5460-000000-000000		Parks Grounds Maint Supplies		$9,000.00		($7,040.00)		$7,040.00		$0.00

		01-650-5531		Parks Chemicals		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-650-5531-000000-000000		Parks Chemicals		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-650-5533		Parks Maintenance Materials		$4,500.00		$4,092.80								01-650-5533-000000-000000		Parks Maintenance Materials		$4,500.00		($4,092.80)		$4,092.80		$0.00

		01-650-5583		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		$1,500.00		$1,910.50								01-650-5583-000000-000000		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		$1,500.00		($1,910.50)		$1,910.50		$0.00

		01-650-5884		Parks Machinery & Equipment		$1,400.00		$0.00								01-650-5884-000000-000000		Parks Machinery & Equipment		$1,400.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5460		Open Space Supplies		$500.00		$0.00								01-651-5460-000000-000000		Open Space Supplies		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5583		Open Space Tools		$1,200.00		$186.49								01-651-5583-000000-000000		Open Space Tools		$1,200.00		($186.49)		$186.49		$0.00

		01-651-5797		Open Space Permits		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-651-5797-000000-000000		Open Space Permits		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5856		Open Space Other Improvements		$600.00		$0.00								01-651-5856-000000-000000		Open Space Other Improvements		$600.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-691-5120		Historical Comm Part-Time		$300.00		$69.76								01-691-5120-000000-000000		Historical Comm Part-Time		$300.00		($69.76)		$69.76		$0.00

		01-691-5312		Historical Comm Other Professional		$2,000.00		$2,347.50								01-691-5312-000000-000000		Historical Comm Other Professional		$2,000.00		($2,347.50)		$2,347.50		$0.00

		01-691-5430		Historical Comm Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		$986.27								01-691-5430-000000-000000		Historical Comm Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		($986.27)		$986.27		$0.00

		01-710-5910		Debt Service Non Exempt Principal		$859,500.00		$661,500.00								01-710-5910-000000-000000		Debt Service Non Exempt Principal		$859,500.00		($661,500.00)		$661,500.00		$0.00

		01-710-5911		Debt Service Non Exempt Interest		$450,010.00		$344,033.75								01-710-5911-000000-000000		Debt Service Non Exempt Interest		$450,010.00		($344,033.75)		$344,033.75		$0.00

		01-710-5915		Debt Service Interest Short Term		$60,000.00		$0.00								01-710-5915-000000-000000		Debt Service Interest Short Term		$60,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-710-5916		Debt Service Exempt Interest		$751,081.00		$620,043.97								01-710-5916-000000-000000		Debt Service Exempt Interest		$751,081.00		($620,043.97)		$620,043.97		$0.00

		01-710-5919		Debt Service Exempt Principal		$2,029,000.00		$1,610,758.16								01-710-5919-000000-000000		Debt Service Exempt Principal		$2,029,000.00		($1,610,758.16)		$1,610,758.16		$0.00

		01-820-5631		Special Education Assessment		$14,379.00		$7,136.00								01-820-5631-000000-000000		Special Education Assessment		$14,379.00		($7,136.00)		$7,136.00		$0.00

		01-820-5639		Mosquito Control Projects		$78,874.00		$46,011.00								01-820-5639-000000-000000		Mosquito Control Projects		$78,874.00		($46,011.00)		$46,011.00		$0.00

		01-820-5640		Air Pollution Control		$9,920.00		$5,789.00								01-820-5640-000000-000000		Air Pollution Control		$9,920.00		($5,789.00)		$5,789.00		$0.00

		01-820-5646		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		$29,080.00		$16,968.00								01-820-5646-000000-000000		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		$29,080.00		($16,968.00)		$16,968.00		$0.00

		01-820-5651		School Choice Assessment		$423,451.00		$240,528.00								01-820-5651-000000-000000		School Choice Assessment		$423,451.00		($240,528.00)		$240,528.00		$0.00

		01-820-5652		Charter School Assessment		$3,548,661.00		$2,175,274.00								01-820-5652-000000-000000		Charter School Assessment		$3,548,661.00		($2,175,274.00)		$2,175,274.00		$0.00

		01-820-5663		LRTA Assessment		$235,188.00		$137,200.00								01-820-5663-000000-000000		LRTA Assessment		$235,188.00		($137,200.00)		$137,200.00		$0.00

		01-911-5176		Medicare & FICA		$800,000.00		$431,978.41								01-911-5176-000000-000000		Medicare & FICA		$800,000.00		($431,978.41)		$431,978.41		$0.00

		01-911-5177		Retirement Fund		$7,223,000.00		$7,203,873.59								01-911-5177-000000-000000		Retirement Fund		$7,223,000.00		($7,203,873.59)		$7,203,873.59		$0.00

		01-912-5179		Workers Comp  Insurance Premium		$440,000.00		$293,753.25								01-912-5179-000000-000000		Workers Comp  Insurance Premium		$440,000.00		($293,753.25)		$293,753.25		$0.00

		01-914-5172		Unemployment Insurance		$96,000.00		$39,278.95								01-914-5172-000000-000000		Unemployment Insurance		$96,000.00		($39,278.95)		$39,278.95		$0.00

		01-914-5175		Administrative Expense		$10,000.00		$2,337.50								01-914-5175-000000-000000		Administrative Expense		$10,000.00		($2,337.50)		$2,337.50		$0.00

		01-914-5756		Health Insurance - Town Contribution		$11,170,000.00		$7,434,755.07								01-914-5756-000000-000000		Health Insurance - Town Contribution		$11,170,000.00		($7,434,755.07)		$7,434,755.07		$0.00

		01-914-5758		Employee Wellness		$10,000.00		$808.88								01-914-5758-000000-000000		Employee Wellness		$10,000.00		($808.88)		$808.88		$0.00

		01-915-5756		Life Insurance - Town Contribution		$66,000.00		$37,924.48								01-915-5756-000000-000000		Life Insurance - Town Contribution		$66,000.00		($37,924.48)		$37,924.48		$0.00

		01-919-5756		Dental Insurance - Town Contribution		$450,000.00		$211,749.81								01-919-5756-000000-000000		Dental Insurance - Town Contribution		$450,000.00		($211,749.81)		$211,749.81		$0.00

		01-942-5111		Salary & Wage Adjustment		$77,201.00		$0.00								01-942-5111-000000-000000		Salary & Wage Adjustment		$77,201.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-942-5151		Wage Buy-Back		$500,000.00		$209,605.64								01-942-5151-000000-000000		Wage Buy-Back		$500,000.00		($209,605.64)		$209,605.64		$0.00

		01-942-5796		Contingency - Reserves		$335,000.00		$0.00		$60,724,168		$0				01-942-5796-000000-000000		Contingency - Reserves		$335,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-942-5965		Transfer from Free Cash		$3,434,000.00		$3,434,000.00								01-942-5965-000000-000000		Transfer from Free Cash		$3,434,000.00		($3,434,000.00)		$3,434,000.00		$0.00

		01-942-5967		Transfer to Stormwater Enterprise Fund		$279,579.00		$279,579.00								01-942-5967-000000-000000		Transfer to Stormwater Enterprise Fund		$279,579.00		($279,579.00)		$279,579.00		$0.00

		01-990-5963		Transfer to Capital Fund		$11,800.00		$11,800.26								01-990-5963-000000-000000		Transfer to Capital Fund		$11,800.00		($11,800.26)		$11,800.26		$0.00

		21-172-5110		CPA Payroll		$24,981.00		$0.00								21-172-5110-000000-000000		CPA Payroll		$24,981.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		21-172-5301		CPA Advertising		$1,000.00		$249.39								21-172-5301-000000-000000		CPA Advertising		$1,000.00		($249.39)		$249.39		$0.00

		21-172-5316		CPA Appraisals Studies & Surveys		$30,000.00		$0.00								21-172-5316-000000-000000		CPA Appraisals Studies & Surveys		$30,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		21-172-5730		CPA Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		$4,350.00								21-172-5730-000000-000000		CPA Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		($4,350.00)		$4,350.00		$0.00

		21-172-5910		CPA Maturing Debt L-T Prin		$410,000.00		$375,000.00								21-172-5910-000000-000000		CPA Maturing Debt L-T Prin		$410,000.00		($375,000.00)		$375,000.00		$0.00

		21-172-5915		CPA Interest on L-T Debt		$134,015.00		$71,695.00								21-172-5915-000000-000000		CPA Interest on L-T Debt		$134,015.00		($71,695.00)		$71,695.00		$0.00

		21-172-5963		Transfer to Capital Projects CPA		$895,000.00		$895,000.00								21-172-5963-000000-000000		Transfer to Capital Projects CPA		$895,000.00		($895,000.00)		$895,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5110		Full Time Payroll - Sewer		$270,799.00		$175,342.67								60-442-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll - Sewer		$270,799.00		($175,342.67)		$175,342.67		$0.00

		60-442-5130		Overtime		$5,000.00		$487.27								60-442-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$5,000.00		($487.27)		$487.27		$0.00

		60-442-5140		Longevity - Sewer		$1,200.00		$1,050.00								60-442-5140-000000-000000		Longevity - Sewer		$1,200.00		($1,050.00)		$1,050.00		$0.00

		60-442-5210		Electricity - Sewer		$43,000.00		$29,693.43								60-442-5210-000000-000000		Electricity - Sewer		$43,000.00		($29,693.43)		$29,693.43		$0.00

		60-442-5212		Heating Gas - Sewer		$6,500.00		$2,492.54								60-442-5212-000000-000000		Heating Gas - Sewer		$6,500.00		($2,492.54)		$2,492.54		$0.00

		60-442-5231		Sewer Charges - Sewer		$2,200,000.00		$2,388,442.86								60-442-5231-000000-000000		Sewer Charges - Sewer		$2,200,000.00		($2,388,442.86)		$2,388,442.86		$0.00

		60-442-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck - Sewer		$2,500.00		$560.00								60-442-5240-000000-000000		R & M - Auto/Truck - Sewer		$2,500.00		($560.00)		$560.00		$0.00

		60-442-5241		Service Contracts - Sewer		$220,000.00		$66,481.82								60-442-5241-000000-000000		Service Contracts - Sewer		$220,000.00		($66,481.82)		$66,481.82		$0.00

		60-442-5301		Advertising - Sewer		$1,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Sewer		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5310		Bank Service Charges - Sewer		$65,000.00		$32,030.08								60-442-5310-000000-000000		Bank Service Charges - Sewer		$65,000.00		($32,030.08)		$32,030.08		$0.00

		60-442-5340		Telephone - Sewer		$9,800.00		$5,696.25								60-442-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Sewer		$9,800.00		($5,696.25)		$5,696.25		$0.00

		60-442-5341		Postage - Sewer		$18,000.00		$11,172.79								60-442-5341-000000-000000		Postage - Sewer		$18,000.00		($11,172.79)		$11,172.79		$0.00

		60-442-5342		Printing & Binding - Sewer		$10,000.00		$5,578.60								60-442-5342-000000-000000		Printing & Binding - Sewer		$10,000.00		($5,578.60)		$5,578.60		$0.00

		60-442-5420		Office Supplies - Sewer		$1,500.00		$508.37								60-442-5420-000000-000000		Office Supplies - Sewer		$1,500.00		($508.37)		$508.37		$0.00

		60-442-5481		Vehicle - Fuel Sewer		$4,000.00		$2,713.45								60-442-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle - Fuel Sewer		$4,000.00		($2,713.45)		$2,713.45		$0.00

		60-442-5533		Maintenance Materials - Sewer		$60,000.00		$16,469.95								60-442-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials - Sewer		$60,000.00		($16,469.95)		$16,469.95		$0.00

		60-442-5712		Mileage Reimbursement - Sewer		$1,500.00		$0.00								60-442-5712-000000-000000		Mileage Reimbursement - Sewer		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5797		Miscellaneous - Sewer		$1,500.00		$501.94								60-442-5797-000000-000000		Miscellaneous - Sewer		$1,500.00		($501.94)		$501.94		$0.00

		60-442-5882		Other Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5882-000000-000000		Other Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5883		Capital Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5883-000000-000000		Capital Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5910		Maturing Principal L-T Debt - Sewer		$817,000.00		$694,000.00								60-442-5910-000000-000000		Maturing Principal L-T Debt - Sewer		$817,000.00		($694,000.00)		$694,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5913		MWPAT Bond Principal Debt - Sewer		$2,110,672.00		$2,110,672.38								60-442-5913-000000-000000		MWPAT Bond Principal Debt - Sewer		$2,110,672.00		($2,110,672.38)		$2,110,672.38		$0.00

		60-442-5915		Interest on Long Term Debt - Sewer		$126,068.00		$100,217.50								60-442-5915-000000-000000		Interest on Long Term Debt - Sewer		$126,068.00		($100,217.50)		$100,217.50		$0.00

		60-442-5917		MWPAT Bond Interest Debt - Sewer		$427,380.00		$427,067.28								60-442-5917-000000-000000		MWPAT Bond Interest Debt - Sewer		$427,380.00		($427,067.28)		$427,067.28		$0.00

		60-442-5925		Interest on S-T Notes Debt - Sewer		$50,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5925-000000-000000		Interest on S-T Notes Debt - Sewer		$50,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5961		Transfer to General Fund - Sewer		$840,000.00		$840,000.00								60-442-5961-000000-000000		Transfer to General Fund - Sewer		$840,000.00		($840,000.00)		$840,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5963		Trans to Capital Project Fund - Sewer		$500,000.00		$500,000.00								60-442-5963-000000-000000		Trans to Capital Project Fund - Sewer		$500,000.00		($500,000.00)		$500,000.00		$0.00

		61-452-5110		Full Time Payroll - Water		$25,387.00		$17,160.14								61-452-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll - Water		$25,387.00		($17,160.14)		$17,160.14		$0.00

		61-452-5130		Overtime		$3,000.00		$0.00								61-452-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5210		Electricity - Water		$23,000.00		$6,250.67								61-452-5210-000000-000000		Electricity - Water		$23,000.00		($6,250.67)		$6,250.67		$0.00

		61-452-5211		Heating Oil - Water		$500.00		$0.00								61-452-5211-000000-000000		Heating Oil - Water		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5212		Heating Gas - Water		$500.00		$405.01								61-452-5212-000000-000000		Heating Gas - Water		$500.00		($405.01)		$405.01		$0.00

		61-452-5230		Water Charges - Water		$1,220,000.00		$786,560.53								61-452-5230-000000-000000		Water Charges - Water		$1,220,000.00		($786,560.53)		$786,560.53		$0.00

		61-452-5241		Service Contracts - Water		$170,000.00		$117,541.29								61-452-5241-000000-000000		Service Contracts - Water		$170,000.00		($117,541.29)		$117,541.29		$0.00

		61-452-5301		Advertising - Water		$2,500.00		$0.00								61-452-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Water		$2,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5340		Telephone - Water		$1,500.00		$780.26								61-452-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Water		$1,500.00		($780.26)		$780.26		$0.00

		61-452-5420		Supplies		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5533		Maintenance Materials - Water		$84,500.00		$11,550.11								61-452-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials - Water		$84,500.00		($11,550.11)		$11,550.11		$0.00

		61-452-5884		Machinery Equipment - Water		$12,000.00		$0.00								61-452-5884-000000-000000		Machinery Equipment - Water		$12,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5961		Transfer to General Fund - Water Enterprise		$191,000.00		$191,000.00								61-452-5961-000000-000000		Transfer to General Fund - Water Enterprise		$191,000.00		($191,000.00)		$191,000.00		$0.00

		62-455-5110		Full Time Payroll -  Storm Water		$226,829.00		$134,072.80								62-455-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll -  Storm Water		$226,829.00		($134,072.80)		$134,072.80		$0.00

		62-455-5130		Overtime		$5,000.00		$1,503.96								62-455-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$5,000.00		($1,503.96)		$1,503.96		$0.00

		62-455-5140		Storm Water Longevity		$1,750.00		$1,900.00								62-455-5140-000000-000000		Storm Water Longevity		$1,750.00		($1,900.00)		$1,900.00		$0.00

		62-455-5241		Service Contract - Storm Water		$135,000.00		$59,749.68								62-455-5241-000000-000000		Service Contract - Storm Water		$135,000.00		($59,749.68)		$59,749.68		$0.00

		62-455-5301		Advertising - Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00								62-455-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		62-455-5340		Telephone - Storm Water Enterprise		$1,000.00		$980.59								62-455-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Storm Water Enterprise		$1,000.00		($980.59)		$980.59		$0.00

		62-455-5420		Office Supplies - Storm Water		$4,000.00		$3,154.00								62-455-5420-000000-000000		Office Supplies - Storm Water		$4,000.00		($3,154.00)		$3,154.00		$0.00

		62-455-5421		Computer Supplies - Storm Water		$3,000.00		$2,535.43								62-455-5421-000000-000000		Computer Supplies - Storm Water		$3,000.00		($2,535.43)		$2,535.43		$0.00

		62-455-5481		Vehicle-Fuel-Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00								62-455-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle-Fuel-Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials-Storm Water Enterprise		$50,000.00		$20,759.00								62-455-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials-Storm Water Enterprise		$50,000.00		($20,759.00)		$20,759.00		$0.00

		63-680-5760		DATV Quarterly Payment		$496,925.00		$372,693.75								63-680-5760-000000-000000		DATV Quarterly Payment		$496,925.00		($372,693.75)		$372,693.75		$0.00

		63-680-5800		PEG Capital		$0		$0
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		01-122-4320-4420-0000		Spec Perm Filing Fees		$0.00		$1,300.00		$1,300.00		$0.00

		01-122-4400-4410-0000		Alcohol License		($67,500.00)		$75,400.00		$7,900.00		$111.70

		01-122-4400-4420-0000		Selectmen Licenses		($3,100.00)		$2,850.00		($250.00)		$91.94

		01-122-4640-4682-0000		School Choice		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-4660-4611-0000		State Owned Land		($79,298.00)		$39,606.00		($39,692.00)		$49.95

		01-122-4660-4671-0000		UGGA		($4,188,537.00)		$2,094,264.00		($2,094,273.00)		$50.00

		01-123-4600-4663-0000		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		($73,039.00)		$39,828.26		($33,210.74)		$54.53

		01-135-4800-0000-0000		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$293,952.91		$293,952.91		$0.00

		01-141-4320-4411-0000		Assessors List & Copy		($9,000.00)		$4,375.00		($4,625.00)		$48.61

		01-145-4145-4143-0000		Tax Sale Auction (Foreclosed Property)		$0.00		$131,395.98		$131,395.98		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4171-0000		Penalty & Interest - RE & PP Taxes		($135,000.00)		$60,611.04		($74,388.96)		$44.90

		01-145-4170-4172-0000		Penalty & Interest - MV Excise		$0.00		$25,782.65		$25,782.65		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - Tax Title		$0.00		$11,716.25		$11,716.25		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4174-0000		Penalty & Interest Tax Title Release		$0.00		($3,039.21)		($3,039.21)		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4176-0000		Tax Title Fees		$0.00		$4,601.90		$4,601.90		$0.00

		01-145-4680-4465-0000		Land Court Refunds		$0.00		$450.00		$450.00		$0.00

		01-145-4680-4772-0000		RMV - Tickets & Citations		($12,000.00)		$3,643.44		($8,356.56)		$30.36

		01-145-4770-4681-0000		Court Fines		($500.00)		$130.00		($370.00)		$26.00

		01-146-4110-2021-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2021		$0.00		$17.65		$17.65		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2022-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2022		$0.00		$83.01		$83.01		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2023-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2023		$0.00		$2,919.04		$2,919.04		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2024-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2024		($1,310,493.00)		$759,725.82		($550,767.18)		$57.97

		01-146-4120-2020-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2020		$0.00		$1,844.00		$1,844.00		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2021-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2021		$0.00		$20,116.19		$20,116.19		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2022-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2022		$0.00		$39,725.80		$39,725.80		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2023-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2023		$0.00		$361,424.51		$361,424.51		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2024-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2024		($57,510,779.00)		$30,477,898.02		($27,032,880.98)		$53.00

		01-146-4125-4142-0000		Tax Liens Redeemed		$0.00		$44,055.98		$44,055.98		$0.00

		01-146-4145-2024-0000		Pro Rated FY24 Taxes - Auction Property		$0.00		$6,226.24		$6,226.24		$0.00

		01-146-4150-0000-0000		Prior Years MVE Taxes Received		$0.00		$6,059.72		$6,059.72		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2017-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2017		$0.00		($84.10)		($84.10)		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2018-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2018		$0.00		($1,215.17)		($1,215.17)		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2019-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2019		$0.00		$1,794.38		$1,794.38		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2020-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2020		$0.00		$4,157.63		$4,157.63		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2021-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2021		$0.00		$16,127.85		$16,127.85		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2022-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2022		$0.00		$45,145.30		$45,145.30		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2023-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2023		$0.00		$594,337.82		$594,337.82		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2024-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2024		($4,782,200.00)		$0.00		($4,782,200.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2019-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2019		$0.00		$104.94		$104.94		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2020-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2020		$0.00		$98.84		$98.84		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2022-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2022		$0.00		$73.00		$73.00		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2023-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2023		($2,700.00)		$2,252.00		($448.00)		$83.41

		01-146-4170-4179-0000		Demand Fees		($120,000.00)		$58,049.86		($61,950.14)		$48.37

		01-146-4170-4440-0000		MV Clears		($27,000.00)		$15,530.00		($11,470.00)		$57.52

		01-146-4180-4180-0000		Payment in Lieu of Taxes - DHA		($21,000.00)		$0.00		($21,000.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4195-4480-0000		Cannabis Impact Fees		$0.00		$646,376.94		$646,376.94		$0.00

		01-146-4195-4481-0000		Cannabis Excise Tax		($1,300,000.00)		$607,670.16		($692,329.84)		$46.74

		01-146-4199-0000-0000		Local Meals Tax		($345,000.00)		$272,096.06		($72,903.94)		$78.87

		01-146-4320-4408-0000		Municipal Lien Certificate Fee		($15,000.00)		$6,850.00		($8,150.00)		$45.67

		01-146-4370-0000-0000		MVX Warrant Fee		($25,000.00)		$19,700.00		($5,300.00)		$78.80

		01-146-4750-0000-0000		Betterment Robbins		($10,000.00)		$0.00		($10,000.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4750-1411-0000		Unapportioned Betterment		$0.00		$5,130.00		$5,130.00		$0.00

		01-146-4750-2023-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY23		$0.00		$405.00		$405.00		$0.00

		01-146-4750-2024-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY24		$0.00		$1,350.00		$1,350.00		$0.00

		01-146-4800-4820-0000		Investment Earnings		($165,000.00)		$508,192.21		$343,192.21		$308.00

		01-161-4320-4417-0000		Raffle		$0.00		$175.00		$175.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4418-0000		Copies of Reports		$0.00		$32.00		$32.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4424-0000		Dog Licenses		($15,300.00)		$5,653.00		($9,647.00)		$36.95

		01-161-4320-4425-0000		LATE FEES-TOWN CLERK		$0.00		$100.00		$100.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4426-0000		Business Certification		($5,000.00)		$2,561.00		($2,439.00)		$51.22

		01-161-4320-4427-0000		Marriage License		($6,000.00)		$2,070.00		($3,930.00)		$34.50

		01-161-4320-4428-0000		Copy of Birth Death & Marriage Cer		($25,000.00)		$13,645.00		($11,355.00)		$54.58

		01-161-4320-4429-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries		$0.00		$395.75		$395.75		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4477-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries Admin Fee		$0.00		$47.70		$47.70		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4479-0000		Notary Fees		$0.00		$240.00		$240.00		$0.00

		01-175-4320-4401-0000		Planning Board Fees		($1,500.00)		$1,050.00		($450.00)		$70.00

		01-176-4320-4402-0000		Board of Appeal Fees		($500.00)		$6,070.00		$5,570.00		$1,214.00

		01-210-4320-4412-0000		Police - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($65,000.00)		$37,417.97		($27,582.03)		$57.57

		01-210-4320-4437-0000		Fire Arm ID		($9,000.00)		$10,112.50		$1,112.50		$112.36

		01-210-4770-4435-0000		Parking Tickets		($1,000.00)		$181.00		($819.00)		$18.10

		01-220-4320-4413-0000		Fire - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($900.00)		$468.40		($431.60)		$52.04

		01-220-4320-4441-0000		Propane Storage Permits		($1,000.00)		$800.00		($200.00)		$80.00

		01-220-4320-4442-0000		Fire Reports		$0.00		$10.00		$10.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4443-0000		Oil Burner Inspections		$0.00		$1,300.00		$1,300.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4444-0000		Blasting		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4449-0000		Smoke Detector		($15,900.00)		$11,675.00		($4,225.00)		$73.43

		01-220-4320-4456-0000		Sprinkler		$0.00		$1,575.00		$1,575.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4478-0000		Other FD Permits		($2,000.00)		$0.00		($2,000.00)		$0.00

		01-220-4770-4458-0000		Fire - Code Enforcement		$0.00		$400.00		$400.00		$0.00

		01-241-4400-4450-0000		Building Permits		($380,000.00)		$347,177.00		($32,823.00)		$91.36

		01-241-4400-4457-0000		Sheet Metal Permits		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-4400-4451-0000		Plumbing & Gas Permits		($67,000.00)		$47,976.00		($19,024.00)		$71.61

		01-242-4400-4452-0000		Gas Permits		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-244-4400-4454-0000		Sealer of Weights		($6,300.00)		$13,565.00		$7,265.00		$215.32

		01-245-4400-4453-0000		Electrical Permits		($100,000.00)		$94,360.00		($5,640.00)		$94.36

		01-292-4770-4773-0000		Dog Officer Fines		$0.00		$401.00		$401.00		$0.00

		01-300-4580-4462-0000		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		($150,000.00)		$146,183.16		($3,816.84)		$97.46

		01-300-4620-4617-0000		Charter School		($441,695.00)		$260,274.00		($181,421.00)		$58.93

		01-300-4620-4621-0000		Chapter 70		($27,170,143.00)		$13,585,068.00		($13,585,075.00)		$50.00

		01-410-4370-4405-0000		Engineering Revenue		($450.00)		$0.00		($450.00)		$0.00

		01-420-4320-4407-0000		Street Opening Fee		($3,150.00)		$500.00		($2,650.00)		$15.87

		01-510-4320-4406-0000		Board of Health		($25,000.00)		$32,085.00		$7,085.00		$128.34

		01-510-4320-4415-0000		BOH - Trench Permit		($5,000.00)		$3,250.00		($1,750.00)		$65.00

		01-510-4580-4463-0000		BOH - Medicaid Reimbursement		$0.00		$742.29		$742.29		$0.00

		01-510-4753-2023-0000		Apportioned 40U Assessment		$0.00		$19,441.28		$19,441.28		$0.00

		01-510-4754-0000-0000		40U Code Liens		$0.00		$70,500.00		$70,500.00		$0.00

		01-510-4770-4460-0000		BOH - Code Enforcement		$0.00		($11,973.00)		($11,973.00)		$0.00

		01-541-4730-4409-0000		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		($125,000.00)		$66,871.69		($58,128.31)		$53.50

		01-820-4610-4615-0000		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		$0.00		$10,788.00		$10,788.00		$0.00

		01-820-4610-4616-0000		Elderly Abatements		($184,611.00)		$0.00		($184,611.00)		$0.00

		01-990-4970-4974-0000		Transfer from Special Revenue Fund		($275,000.00)		$292,604.47		$17,604.47		$106.40

		01-990-4970-4980-0000		Transfer from Enterprise Fund		($1,031,000.00)		$1,031,000.00		$0.00		$100.00

		01-990-4970-4982-0000		Transfer in from Stabilization & Trust Fund		($146,756.00)		$146,756.00		$0.00		$100.00

		01-991-4979-0000-0000		Transfers from Capital Projects		$0.00		$39,283.62		$39,283.62		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		$0.00		$8,367.84		$8,367.84		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Non-recurring		$0.00		$15,274.82		$15,274.82		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4856-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Bad Check Fees		$0.00		$623.09		$623.09		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3321-0000		Summer Concert - Interest		$0.00		$161.18		$161.18		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3390-0000		Lakeview Ave Park - Fire Interest		$0.00		$703.85		$703.85		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3393-0000		Robbins Nest - Interest		$0.00		$1,688.91		$1,688.91		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3405-0000		Dracut Rewards Interest		$0.00		$23.38		$23.38		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3664-0000		Dracut Housing Auth Interest		$0.00		$380.18		$380.18		$0.00

		18-123-4835-3819-0000		Economic Development Donation - Revenue		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		18-135-4840-3805-0000		MIIA Risk Management Grant		$0.00		$10,000.00		$10,000.00		$0.00

		18-146-4800-4832-0000		School Technology Rev		$0.00		$275.00		$275.00		$0.00

		18-175-4835-3829-0000		Peer Review 5 Arlington Street Wendy		$0.00		$11,000.00		$11,000.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3826-0000		Peer Review Bartlett Estates		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3827-0000		135 Greenmont Peer Review		$0.00		$17,680.00		$17,680.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3830-0000		Peer Review Murphy Homes		$0.00		$15,000.00		$15,000.00		$0.00

		18-210-4800-3552-0000		Public Safety Donation Revenue		$0.00		$647.69		$647.69		$0.00

		18-300-4100-3508-0000		Private Donations Schools		$0.00		$5,000.00		$5,000.00		$0.00

		18-300-4835-6021-1067		AP Testing		$0.00		$16,432.00		$16,432.00		$0.00

		18-300-4835-6022-1068		Don Hall School Donation		$0.00		$16,240.50		$16,240.50		$0.00

		18-300-4840-6514-2400		Boston Symphony Bus Grant		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		18-510-4800-3797-0000		Opioid Abuse Prevntion BOH		$0.00		$150.00		$150.00		$0.00

		18-510-4835-3818-0000		Old Home Day Donation BOH		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		18-541-4680-5914-0000		COA - Cultural Council Grant		$0.00		$7,843.53		$7,843.53		$0.00

		18-541-4800-0000-0000		COA Donation-Greater Lowell Senior Citizen Trust Rev.		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		18-543-4100-3684-0000		Veterans Services Donation		$0.00		$2,500.00		$2,500.00		$0.00

		18-543-4800-3665-0000		Donation-Memorial/Veterans Day		$0.00		$200.00		$200.00		$0.00

		18-543-4820-3506-0000		Veterans Mem Park Interest		$0.00		$232.88		$232.88		$0.00

		21-145-4600-4680-0000		State Trust Fund Distribution		$0.00		$232,168.00		$232,168.00		$0.00

		21-146-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - CPA		$0.00		$1,288.24		$1,288.24		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2020-0000		CPA Surcharge 2020		$0.00		$59.59		$59.59		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2021-0000		CPA Surcharge 2021		$0.00		$363.72		$363.72		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2022-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY22		$0.00		$780.67		$780.67		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2023-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY23		$0.00		$6,716.03		$6,716.03		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2024-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY24		$0.00		$605,463.91		$605,463.91		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$7,015.63		$7,015.63		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4821-0000		Earnings on Investments - Open		$0.00		$57,074.68		$57,074.68		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4822-0000		Earnings on Investments - Historic		$0.00		$20,705.92		$20,705.92		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4823-0000		Earnings on Investments - Comm		$0.00		$54,590.02		$54,590.02		$0.00

		22-122-4320-3869-0000		Veterans Concession Rev		$0.00		$3,199.13		$3,199.13		$0.00

		22-135-4840-3809-0000		Town Restitution Payments		$0.00		$2,254.00		$2,254.00		$0.00

		22-135-4970-3598-0000		EV Charging Stations OFS		$0.00		$469.11		$469.11		$0.00

		22-161-4318-3316-0000		Town Trash Bags Rev.		$0.00		$480.00		$480.00		$0.00

		22-161-4319-3312-0000		Compost Bins - Recycle Bins Rev		$0.00		$225.00		$225.00		$0.00

		22-161-4843-3580-0000		Town Insurance Recovery Rev		$0.00		$16,911.02		$16,911.02		$0.00

		22-210-4843-3576-0000		Police Insur Recovery Rev		$0.00		$9,986.85		$9,986.85		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3551-0000		Broadway Production CF		$0.00		$5,269.41		$5,269.41		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3574-0000		Athletic Revolving		$0.00		$90,378.19		$90,378.19		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3610-0000		JHS Show Production CF		$0.00		$284.06		$284.06		$0.00

		22-300-4200-3317-0000		Pre-School Tuition Deposits		$0.00		$37,315.00		$37,315.00		$0.00

		22-300-4800-6506-1071		UML Dual Enrollment Program		$0.00		$3,500.00		$3,500.00		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3574-0000		Athletic Revolving Rev		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3588-5125		School Revolving - Rental of Facilities		$0.00		$59,916.50		$59,916.50		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3589-4205		MSEC Parker School Lease Revenue		$0.00		$225,040.65		$225,040.65		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3622-4109		School Private Transportation		$0.00		$163,177.78		$163,177.78		$0.00

		22-300-4840-6003-0000		Chapter 44 District - Revenue		$0.00		$1,411.98		$1,411.98		$0.00

		22-300-4840-6004-0000		Chapter 44 High School - Revenue		$0.00		$329.00		$329.00		$0.00

		22-420-4843-3500-0000		DPW Insurance Recovery Rev		$0.00		$12,269.60		$12,269.60		$0.00

		22-541-4320-3570-0000		COA Revolving Rev		$0.00		$18,447.27		$18,447.27		$0.00

		22-543-4840-3579-0000		Towns Flag Program Rev.		$0.00		$285.00		$285.00		$0.00

		22-610-4771-3571-0000		Library Revolving Rev		$0.00		$8,727.19		$8,727.19		$0.00

		22-630-4370-3572-0000		Recreation Revolving Revenue		$0.00		$136,958.84		$136,958.84		$0.00

		22-630-4370-3575-0000		Field Maintenance Revolving		$0.00		$2,000.00		$2,000.00		$0.00

		23-161-4424-3302-0000		Kennel Fund Revenue		$0.00		$212.00		$212.00		$0.00

		23-171-4320-3309-0000		Conservation Wetland Rev		$0.00		$7,702.50		$7,702.50		$0.00

		23-491-4382-3295-2013		Grave Opening		$0.00		$8,200.00		$8,200.00		$0.00

		23-491-4386-3305-2013		Sale of Cemetery Lots		$0.00		$7,650.00		$7,650.00		$0.00

		23-610-4640-3306-0000		Library State Aid Rev		$0.00		$41,088.59		$41,088.59		$0.00

		24-300-4580-3485-0000		School Choice Receipt		$0.00		$36,735.00		$36,735.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-3621-0000		Circuit Breaker Rev		$0.00		$584,084.00		$584,084.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6010-2290		FY22 ARP IDEA - Revenue		$0.00		$11,961.00		$11,961.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6012-2283		FY22 Title I Grant - Revenue		$0.00		$2,469.00		$2,469.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6024-2205		ESSER III - State Revenue		$0.00		$363,982.00		$363,982.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6027-2382		FY23 Title II Grant		$0.00		$9,545.00		$9,545.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6028-2383		FY23 Title I Grant		$0.00		$357,375.00		$357,375.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6029-2384		FY23 Title IV Grant		$0.00		$9,359.00		$9,359.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6030-2385		FY23 SPED 262 Grant		$0.00		$3,186.00		$3,186.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6031-2386		FY23 SPED 240 (IDEA) Grant		$0.00		$410,289.00		$410,289.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6032-2389		FY23 Title IIA Grant		$0.00		$43,819.00		$43,819.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6505-2329		Compr School Health Services Grant		$0.00		$15,000.00		$15,000.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6508-2482		FY24 Title II		$0.00		$6,317.50		$6,317.50		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6509-2484		FY24 Title IV		$0.00		$10,250.36		$10,250.36		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6510-2483		FY24 Title I		$0.00		$76,093.55		$76,093.55		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6511-2485		FY24 SPED 262		$0.00		$6,679.37		$6,679.37		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6512-2486		FY24 SPED 240		$0.00		$500,754.43		$500,754.43		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6513-2489		FY24 Title IIA		$0.00		$12,000.00		$12,000.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6515-2410		FY24 Chronic Absences		$0.00		$10,000.00		$10,000.00		$0.00

		25-123-4680-5930-0000		Design-Engineering Dam - Rev		$0.00		$13,570.00		$13,570.00		$0.00

		25-123-4820-5929-0000		Interest Federal Funds - ARRA		$0.00		$231,056.29		$231,056.29		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5946-0000		FY22 Community Compact Grant		$0.00		($107.00)		($107.00)		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5984-0000		FY23 Open Space DHCD Planning Grant		$0.00		$20,776.71		$20,776.71		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5987-0000		FY23 Green Communities Grant		$0.00		$148,207.50		$148,207.50		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5988-0000		EV Charging Station		$0.00		$41,322.00		$41,322.00		$0.00

		25-176-4680-7024-0000		FY24 Community Planning Early Action Grant		$0.00		$50,000.00		$50,000.00		$0.00

		25-220-4680-5932-0000		Fire HAZMAT Grant Revenue		$0.00		$4,897.78		$4,897.78		$0.00

		25-220-4680-5983-0000		FY23 Fire Equipment Grant		$0.00		$24,247.00		$24,247.00		$0.00

		25-421-4680-5991-0000		Traffic & Safety Improv Broadway Rd		$0.00		$17,114.00		$17,114.00		$0.00

		25-421-4840-7025-0000		Nashua Road Project - Mass DOT		$0.00		$66,569.65		$66,569.65		$0.00

		25-541-4100-3564-0000		Elder Affairs Grant CF		$0.00		$54,775.00		$54,775.00		$0.00

		25-610-4680-5974-0000		Library Serv & Technology Grant		$0.00		$5,762.00		$5,762.00		$0.00

		25-699-4820-3466-0000		Dracut Arts Council - Interest		$0.00		$455.34		$455.34		$0.00

		26-300-4370-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving Local Rev		$0.00		$30,318.49		$30,318.49		$0.00

		26-300-4580-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving Fed Rev		$0.00		$1,000,433.72		$1,000,433.72		$0.00

		26-300-4640-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving State Rev		$0.00		$7,895.91		$7,895.91		$0.00

		27-421-4680-5390-0000		Chapter 90 Reimbursements		$0.00		$227,289.29		$227,289.29		$0.00

		35-421-4984-5938-0000		DPW Dump Truck Lease Oth Rev Sources		$0.00		$205,000.00		$205,000.00		$0.00

		36-123-4984-7023-0000		Easement - 90 Loon Hill Road OFS		$0.00		$11,800.00		$11,800.00		$0.00

		36-162-4984-7019-0000		Election & Registration Equipment OFS		$0.00		$30,000.00		$30,000.00		$0.00

		36-196-4984-7020-0000		Town Equipment OFS		$0.00		$65,000.00		$65,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-5967-0000		Marked Police Vehicles Replacement		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7014-0000		Police Cargo Van OFS		$0.00		$35,000.00		$35,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7015-0000		Detective Response Vehicle Repl OFS		$0.00		$65,000.00		$65,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7016-0000		Mobile Data Terminals with E-Ticket OFS		$0.00		$80,000.00		$80,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7017-0000		Police Radio Digital Equip OFS		$0.00		$18,000.00		$18,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7009-0000		Deputy Chiefs Vehicle OFS		$0.00		$100,000.00		$100,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7010-0000		Fire Gear and Equipment OFS		$0.00		$74,000.00		$74,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7011-0000		Fire Truck Squad 1 OFS		$0.00		$400,000.00		$400,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7012-0000		Jones Ave Station 2 Roof Repl OFS		$0.00		$42,000.00		$42,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7013-0000		Lucas 3 Chest Compression - OFS		$0.00		$44,000.00		$44,000.00		$0.00

		36-300-4984-5970-0000		District - Replace Network Switching		$0.00		$177,470.03		$177,470.03		$0.00

		36-300-4984-7022-0000		Solar Panels OFS		$0.00		$545,000.00		$545,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-5957-0000		Road Resurfacing		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7006-0000		DPW Equipment OFS		$0.00		$75,000.00		$75,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7007-0000		Cemetery Dump Truck Replacement OFS		$0.00		$90,000.00		$90,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7008-0000		DPW Multi Purpose Truck Replacement OFS		$0.00		$250,000.00		$250,000.00		$0.00

		36-442-4974-5972-0000		Sewer Pipe Lining Phase 2-6		$0.00		$525,117.08		$525,117.08		$0.00

		36-610-4984-7018-0000		Library Roof Replacement OFS		$0.00		$100,000.00		$100,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7000-0000		BBF Engineering Study & Design OFS		$0.00		$150,000.00		$150,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7001-0000		BBF Workshop Demolition OFS		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7002-0000		Coburn House Harmony Hall Study OFS		$0.00		$50,000.00		$50,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7003-0000		NFC National Fitness Equipment OFS		$0.00		$170,000.00		$170,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7004-0000		Restoration of Historical and Vital Records OFS		$0.00		$240,000.00		$240,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7005-0000		Professional Services Tennis/Pickleball Court OFS		$0.00		$85,000.00		$85,000.00		$0.00

		57-300-4984-7021-0000		Feasibility Study Schools OFS		$0.00		$1,000,000.00		$1,000,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-4170-4173-0000		Sewer Liens		$0.00		$19,651.25		$19,651.25		$0.00

		60-442-4170-4179-0000		Penalty Interest & Demand - Sewer		$0.00		$22,830.58		$22,830.58		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2022-0000		Sewer Usage Charges- 2022		$0.00		$231.28		$231.28		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2023-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY23		$0.00		$343,905.62		$343,905.62		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2024-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY24		$0.00		$3,025,572.08		$3,025,572.08		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4439-0000		Fees - Infiltration & Inflow		$0.00		$19,500.00		$19,500.00		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4461-0000		Fees-Sewer - Trench Permit		$0.00		$750.00		$750.00		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4472-0000		Fees - Permit & Privelage		$0.00		$78,650.00		$78,650.00		$0.00

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023		$0.00		$68,146.66		$68,146.66		$0.00

		60-442-4751-2024-0000		Special Assess. Autumn Rd. - FY24		$0.00		$219.76		$219.76		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$37,231.57		$37,231.57		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$1,856.00		$1,856.00		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - User Fee Interest		$0.00		$25,655.84		$25,655.84		$0.00

		61-452-4170-4173-0000		Water Liens		$0.00		$5,622.46		$5,622.46		$0.00

		61-452-4170-4179-0000		Penalties Interest & Demand Charges - Water		$0.00		$4,174.01		$4,174.01		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2022-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2022		$0.00		$16.99		$16.99		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2023-0000		Water Usage Charges FY2023		$0.00		$79,992.88		$79,992.88		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2024-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2024		$0.00		$706,520.39		$706,520.39		$0.00

		61-452-4320-4474-0000		Fees-Water - Trench Permit		$0.00		$350.00		$350.00		$0.00

		61-452-4320-4476-0000		Fees-Water - Tie-In Fee		$0.00		$17,600.00		$17,600.00		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$29,363.35		$29,363.35		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-  User Fee Interest		$0.00		$6,669.11		$6,669.11		$0.00

		62-455-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments - Storm Water		$0.00		$10,640.08		$10,640.08		$0.00

		62-455-4972-0000-0000		Transfer In from General Fund - Storm Water		$0.00		$279,579.00		$279,579.00		$0.00

		63-680-4500-4403-0000		Franchise Fee Comcast		$0.00		$255,520.61		$255,520.61		$0.00

		63-680-4800-4482-0000		Cable Comcast Other Revenue		$0.00		$8,112.39		$8,112.39		$0.00

		63-680-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Invest		$0.00		$2,110.91		$2,110.91		$0.00

		75-999-4820-3371-0000		OPEB Trust Fund Interest		$0.00		$120.86		$120.86		$0.00

		80-123-4820-3374-0000		General Stabilization Fund Revenue		$0.00		$46,908.20		$46,908.20		$0.00

		80-123-4820-3662-0000		Town Hall Stabilization Interest		$0.00		$29,455.11		$29,455.11		$0.00

		80-123-4820-5980-0000		OPIOID Interest		$0.00		$1,204.60		$1,204.60		$0.00

		80-123-4840-5980-0000		OPIOD Settlement Fund		$0.00		$15,703.19		$15,703.19		$0.00

		80-155-4820-3379-0000		Technology Stabilization Fund Interest		$0.00		$1,918.05		$1,918.05		$0.00

		80-300-4820-3347-0000		Special Education Stabilization Interest		$0.00		$4,995.78		$4,995.78		$0.00

		80-433-4820-3365-0000		Tip Fee Reserve Interest		$0.00		$2,368.23		$2,368.23		$0.00

		80-442-4820-3378-0000		Sewer Equip Stabilization Fund Interest		$0.00		$16,748.82		$16,748.82		$0.00

		81-122-4820-3413-0000		Old Home Days Intrest		$0.00		$557.58		$557.58		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3354-0000		Conservation Fund Interest		$0.00		$27.54		$27.54		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3377-0000		Hovey Plaza Ball Field Interest		$0.00		$56.83		$56.83		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3380-0000		Veterans Fund Revenue		$0.00		$367.58		$367.58		$0.00

		81-135-4800-3828-0000		Auction Properties Surplus		$0.00		$292,788.35		$292,788.35		$0.00

		81-210-4383-2542-0000		Police Detail Revolving Deposit		$0.00		$728,989.20		$728,989.20		$0.00

		81-210-4800-3601-0000		Mental Health Clinician		$0.00		$28,615.19		$28,615.19		$0.00

		81-220-4383-2543-0000		Fire Detail Revolving Deposits		$0.00		$44,284.00		$44,284.00		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2569-0000		DHS Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$28,506.66		$28,506.66		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2570-0000		Richardson Middle School Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$6,892.49		$6,892.49		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2571-0000		Greenmont Avenue Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$1,766.13		$1,766.13		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2572-0000		Brookside Elementary Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$1,107.60		$1,107.60		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2574-0000		Campbell School Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$0.40		$0.40		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2575-0000		Englesby Intermediate Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$2.42		$2.42		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2576-0000		Student Activity Transfers		$0.00		$0.24		$0.24		$0.00

		84-122-4820-3385-0000		Gerald & Wanda Carle Interest		$0.00		$826.76		$826.76		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3353-0000		Hovey Scholarship Interest		$0.00		$324.11		$324.11		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3359-0000		Peabody Trust Interest		$0.00		$51.44		$51.44		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3370-0000		Cheever School Interest		$0.00		$35.41		$35.41		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3375-0000		George Hovey Square Interest		$0.00		$170.84		$170.84		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3376-0000		George Hovey Library Int		$0.00		$53.73		$53.73		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3382-0000		Hovey Varnum Park Int		$0.00		$148.77		$148.77		$0.00

		84-210-4775-3395-0000		Law Enforcement Trust Revenue		$0.00		$196.85		$196.85		$0.00

		84-491-4475-3356-2013		Perpetual Care Sale of Lots		$0.00		$1,800.00		$1,800.00		$0.00

		84-491-4820-3356-2013		Perpetual Care Interest		$0.00		$4,586.31		$4,586.31		$0.00

		84-691-4820-3355-0000		Rose Peabody Curio Interest		$0.00		$153.86		$153.86		$0.00

		89-000-4000-2550-3335		Bond Escrow Account - General Dep		$0.00		$479,555.42		$479,555.42		$0.00

		89-421-4800-2546-0000		Highway Bond Deposit		$0.00		$4,640.00		$4,640.00		$0.00





FTE

		Town of Dracut - Town Employees Staffing



		Department/Description		FY2023						FY2024						FY2025

				FT		PT		Total		FT		PT		Total		FT		PT		Total

		Selectmen 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Town Manager 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Asst. Town Manager/Finance Director		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Assessors 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Treasurer 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Tax Collector 		2		1		3		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Human Resources 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Informational Technology 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Town Clerk 		4		0		4		4		0		4		4		0		4

		Planning Board/Conservation 		2		0		2		3		0		3		2		0		2

		Building Maintenance 		5		4		9		6		3		9		5		3		8

		Police Department 		49		3		52		52		4		56		51		4		55

		Chief & Deputy Chief		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Police Officers		44		0		44		47		0		47		47		0		47

		Office Staff		3		3		6		3		4		7		2		4		6

		Fire Department 		44		0		44		45		0		45		44		0		44

		Chief & Deputy Chief 		3		0		3		4		0		4		3		0		3

		Fire Fighters		40		0		40		40		0		40		40		0		40

		Office Staff		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Building 		4		0		4		4		0		4		4		0		4

		Plumbing & Gas 		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1		1

		Wiring 		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1		1

		Animal Control  		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Engineering 		3		0		3		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Public Works 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Highway Maintenance 		17		0		17		17		0		17		17		0		17

		Tree Department 		4		0		4		4		0		4		3		0		3

		Vehicle Maintenance 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Cemetery Division 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Board of Health 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Council on Aging 		6		4		10		7		3		10		7		2		9

		Recreation		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Veteran Services 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Library 		8		13		21		8		13		21		8		13		21

		Sewer/Water		5		0		5		5		0		5		5		0		5

		Stormwater		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Total Employees		184		27		211		190		25		215		185		24		209





Expenditure Upload Changes

		Changes from Original Budget Upload 

		Department		Account		Adjustment		Reason





















		Total Budget Adjustment July 1, 2024				0









Selectmen

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Selectmen (Dept. #122)



		Employee		Position		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Rowe, Shannon		Exec. Asst Selectmen		9		11		35		39.390		71,692.01		9		12		40.570		73,837.40		1,419.95

		Selecmen Stipends												10,000.00								10,000.00





		Total Salaries												81,692.01								83,837.40



		Overtime																				5,000.00



		Total																				88,837.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				283.99































































Town Manager

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Town Manager (Dept. #123)



		Employee		Position		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Carver, Sam		Admin Assist		9		11		35		39.390		71,689.80		9		12		40.570		73,837.40		1,419.95

		Vandal, Ann		Town Manager		N/A				35		102.010		185,658.20		N/A				105.070		191,227.95		3,677.46



		Vacation Buy-Back																				7,354.92

		Overtime																				5,000.00

		Part-Time																				0.00



		Total Salaries												257,348.00								277,420.27





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,019.48







































































Finance Director

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Finance Director/Accountant (Dept. #135)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Arsenault, Cheryl		Asst. Town Accountant		9		3		35		31.09		56,583.80		9		4		32.02		58,276.40		1,120.70

		Garofalo, Victor		Asst. Town Manager		19		12		35		86.60		157,612.00		19		13		89.20		162,344.00		3,122.00

		O'Connor, Barbara		Procurement Officer		12		9		35		49.85		90,727.00		12		10		51.35		93,457.00		1,797.25



		Total Salaries												304,922.80								314,077.40



		Vacation Buyback Garofalo												6,062								6,244



		Total Salaries												310,984.80								320,321.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,207.99







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		IT (Dept. #155)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Guilmette, Nathan		IT Director		14		11		35		62.81		114,314.20		14		12		64.69		117,735.80		2,264.15

		Naylor, Madison		IT Specialist		10		3		35		34.19		62,225.80		10		4		35.21		64,082.20		1,232.35



		Total Salaries												176,540.00								181,818.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				699.30





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Human Resources  (Dept. #152)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Vozzella, Sabrina		HR Generalist		10		5		35		36.27		66,011.40		10		6		37.36		67,995.20		1,307.60



		Total Salaries												66,011.40								67,995.20





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				261.52































Assessors

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Assessors (Dept. #141)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Antifonario, Ashley		Office Manager/
PT Assessor		8		2		35		27.68		50,377.60		8		3		28.51		51,888.20		997.85

		Golden, Karen		Principal Assessor		12		9		35		49.85		90,727.00		12		10		51.35		93,457.00		1,797.25

		Mernard, Elizabeth		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.76		39,603.20		SEIU-7		2		23.31		42,424.20		815.85





		Total Salaries												180,707.80								187,769.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				722.19







































































Treasurer

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Treasurer (Dept. #145)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Briggs, Carol		Treasurer		11		7		35		42.32		77,022.40		11		8		43.59		79,333.80		1,525.65

		Enos, Shawn		Asst. Treasurer/Collector		9		6		35		33.98		61,843.60		9		7		35.00		63,700.00		1,225.00

		Smith, Kaitlin		Payroll Clerk		SEIU-8		2		35		24.19		44,025.80		SEIU-8		3		25.91		47,156.20		906.85





		Total Salaries												182,891.80								190,190.00



		Longevity



		Total w/Longevity																				190,190.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				731.50































































Collector

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Collector (Dept. #146)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Grimes, Ashley		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.76		39,603.20		SEIU-7		2		23.31		42,424.20		815.85

		Merrill, Colleen		Collector		11		7		35		42.32		77,022.40		11		8		43.59		79,333.80		1,525.65





		Total Salaries												116,625.60								121,758.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				468.30





























































Town Clerk

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Town Clerk (Dept. #161)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Boissonneault, Jayne		Town Clerk		13		3		35		47.74		86,886.80		13		4		49.160		89,471.20		1,720.60

		Fast, Rachel		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.77		39,621.40		SEIU-7		2		23.310		42,424.20		815.85

		Hardy, Susan		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		5		35		25.46		46,337.20		SEIU-7		5		26.220		47,720.40		917.70

		Parra, Melissa		Asst. Town Clerk		9		3		35		32.02		58,276.40		9		4		32.990		60,041.80		1,154.65





		Total Salaries												231,121.80								239,657.60



		Longevity Hardy																				850.00

		Overtime																				200.00



		Total w/Longevity																				240,707.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				921.76





		Town Clerk Salary		216,614

		Election Salary		23,966

		Clerk Overtime		200

		Election Overtime		7,000

				247,779











































Planning

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Planning (Dept. 175)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Manugian, Alison		Community Development Dir.		15		5		35		55.76		101,483.20		15		6		57.43		104,522.60		2,010.05

		Anderson, Jacqueline		Asst. Planner/
Conservation		11		2		17.5		36.51		33,224.10		11		3		37.60		34,216.00		658.00

		Eliminate Economic Development Position				10		8		35		39.63		72,126.60								0.00		0.00



		Overtime																				2,000.00



		Total Salaries												206,833.90								140,738.60





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				541.30









		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Conservation (Dept. #171)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Anderson, Jacqueline		Asst. Planner/
Conservation		11		2		17.5		36.51		33,224.10		11		3		37.60		34,216.00		658.00







		Total Salaries												33,224.10								34,216.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				131.60











Building Maintenance

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Building Maintenance (Dept. #196)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Ayotte, Thomas		Building Supervisor		11		10		35		46.25		84,175.00		11		11		47.63		86,686.60		1,667.05

		Bourassa, Denis		Custodian-Police		3		8		35		21.47		39,075.40		3		9		22.12		40,258.40		774.20

		Deschenes, Andre		PT Custodian-Police		3		7		19		20.85		20,599.80		3		8		21.47		21,212.36		407.93

		Kalivas, Christopher		 Custodian-COA/DPW		3		3		35		18.51		33,688.20		3		4		19.07		34,707.40		667.45

		Keough, Charlene		PT Custodian-COA		3		5		24		19.65		24,523.20		3		6		20.24		25,259.52		485.76

		Eliminate Assistant Building Supevisor				9		2		35		30.18		54,927.60

		Murphy, Thomas		PT Custodian-Library		3		2		19		17.97		17,754.36		3		3		18.51		18,287.88		351.69

		Vacant		Custodian-Library		3		1		35		17.45		31,759.00		3		1		17.45		31,759.00		610.75

		Yau, Leslie		Custodian-Town Hall		3		13		35		24.90		45,318.00		3		13-1		25.52		46,446.40		893.20







		Overtime																				25,000.00





		Total Salaries												351,820.56								329,617.56





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,267.76



		Part Time		64,759.76

		Regular		239,857.80

		Overtime		25,000.00

				329,617.56































Police

		TOWN OF DRACUT

		POLICE DEPARTMENT SALARIES - FY2025

																				FY2024 BASE SALARY				FY2024 FINAL SALARY						FY2025 SALARY						FY2025 FINAL SALARY

						Seniority		Years						HRS/		# 		HOURLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		Total				FY24 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL				Weekly		Weekly

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION		Date		7/1/24		Step		Degree		WK		WEEKS		RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025				Night		Stipend



		Buote, Wilmer		Lieutenant
OIC		8/1/05		18.93		15 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		59.500		124,161.44		2,387.72		6,188.00		130,349.44				59.500		128,242.87		2,456.76		6,188.00		134,430.87				0.00		0.00

		Byam, Gregg		Sergeant		6/4/01		23.09		20 Yrs				37.5		52		43.830		88,037.04		1,693.02		4,558.32		92,595.36				43.830		91,469.02		1,752.28		4,558.32		96,027.34				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Flynn, Lawrence		Sergeant		8/1/05		18.93		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		54.790		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,698.17		112,538.93				56.434		110,469.82		2,116.28		5,869.15		116,338.97				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		George, Jason		Sergeant		6/5/00		24.09		20 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		54.177		105,644.76		2,031.63		5,634.39		111,279.15				56.073		109,762.51		2,102.73		5,831.57		115,594.08				60.00		0.00

		Gibson, Tyler		Sergeant		10/27/08		15.69		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		53.194		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,532.18		112,372.94				56.434		110,046.56		2,116.28		5,869.15		115,915.71						75.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Gorman, Alexander		Sergeant		10/27/08		15.69		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		53.194		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,532.18		112,372.94				56.434		110,046.56		2,116.28		5,869.15		115,915.71				75.00		150.00

		Gosselin, Jon		Lieutenant		11/19/07		16.63		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		59.578		124,161.44		2,387.72		6,196.11		130,357.55				65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				60.00		50.00

		Mellonakos, Demetri		Lieutenant		1/28/02		22.44		20 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				67.726		132,065.44		2,539.72		7,043.49		139,108.93				0.00		50.00

		Quealy, James		Sergeant		9/10/00		23.82		25 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		56.434		113,347.52		2,179.76		5,869.14		119,216.66				60.162		117,315.12		2,256.06		6,256.81		123,571.93				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Seamans, Jon		Lieutenant
OIC		6/4/01		23.09		20 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				67.726		132,065.44		2,539.72		7,043.49		139,108.93				60.00		50.00

		Williams, Michael		Sergeant		10/15/01		22.73		20 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		54.177		105,644.76		2,031.63		5,634.39		111,279.15				56.073		109,341.96		2,102.73		5,831.57		115,173.53				0.00		100.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract




																																												

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		Total Supervisors Salary																		1,237,022				64,470		1,301,492						1,278,577				67,174		1,345,751				480.00		850.00



		Allard, Todd (Retirement)		Patrol		8/3/10		13.92		20 Yrs		Masters		37.5		52		48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				75.00

		Abbatiello, Skylar		Patrol		5/5/24		0.16		Step 2				37.5		52		30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80				32.037		62,472.80		1,201.40		3,331.88		65,804.68				75.00

		Bushnell, Kerrie		Patrol		1/8/03		21.49		20 Yrs		Masters		37.5		52		48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				75.00		50.00

		Byron, Richard		Patrol						25 Years				52		52		28.987		78,379.60		1,507.30		3,014.60		81,394.20				29.566		79,947.19		1,537.45		3,074.89		83,022.08

		Coleman, Zachariah		Patrol		11/25/10		13.61		10 Yrs				37.5		52		36.784		71,728.28		1,379.39		3,825.51		75,553.79				36.784		71,728.46		1,379.39		3,825.52		75,553.98						50.00

		Colon, Antonio		Patrol		6/28/22		2.01		Step 3		Associates		37.5		52		38.139		74,371.44		1,430.22		3,966.48		78,337.92				38.139		74,371.44		1,430.22		3,966.48		78,337.92				65.00

		Cook Aaron		Patrol		10/28/08		15.68		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32				75.00

		Cotnoir, John		Patrol		1/29/01		23.44		20 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		46.829		91,315.64		1,756.07		4,870.17		96,185.81				46.829		91,315.87		1,756.07		4,870.18		96,186.05						50.00

		Cox, Joseph		Patrol		10/30/08		15.68		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32				65.00

		Curtis, Andrew		Patrol		6/29/22		2.01		Step 3		BA		37.5		52		41.606		81,132.48		1,560.24		4,327.07		85,459.55				41.606		81,132.37		1,560.24		4,327.06		85,459.43				75.00

		Farley, Meghan		Patrol		1/30/01		23.43		20 Years		BA		37.5		52		46.829		91,315.64		1,756.07		4,870.17		96,185.81				46.829		91,315.87		1,756.07		4,870.18		96,186.05						50.00

		Geoffroy, Connor		Patrol		11/7/16		7.65		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				75.00

		Gerrish, Alex		Patrol		11/2/15		8.67		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				50.00		50.00

		Gys, Andrew		Patrol		11/7/18		5.65		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				60.00

		Jaiteh, Mohamadou		Patrol		11/18/13		10.62		10 Yrs		Associates		37.5		52		40.462		78,901.16		1,517.33		4,208.06		83,109.22				40.462		78,901.31		1,517.33		4,208.07		83,109.38						50.00

		Lamontagne, Brian		Patrol		5/7/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62

		Levesque, Aimee		Patrol		3/14/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Ludwig, Robert		Patrol		11/17/14		9.63		10 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81

		Lundberg, Robert		Patrol		12/14/20		3.55		Step 3		BA		37.5		52		41.606		81,132.48		1,560.24		4,327.07		85,459.55				41.606		81,132.37		1,560.24		4,327.06		85,459.43				75.00

		Mahoney, Brendan		Patrol		11/6/18		5.65		Step 3				37.5		52		35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				50.00		50.00

		Malandrino, Jake		Patrol		11/19/14		9.62		10 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				44.141		86,074.04		1,655.27		4,590.62		90,664.66						50.00

		Maxim, Kyle		Patrol		5/6/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		McAnespie, Owen		Patrol		3/16/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Ngeth, Tony		Patrol		11/5/18		5.66		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81

		Nyoro, Daniel		Patrol		7/11/16		7.98		5 Yrs				37.5		52		35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				75.00

		Palumbo, Cameron		Patrol		5/8/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00		0.00

		Papafagos, Andreas		Patrol		10/21/19		4.70		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				65.00		50.00

		Papageorgiou, Leah		Patrol		3/13/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Quinn, John		Patrol		3/20/16		8.29		5 Years		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				65.00		50.00

		Rocha, Tyler		Patrol		12/15/20		3.55		Step 3				37.5		52		34.672		67,610.40		1,300.20		3,605.89		71,216.29				34.672		67,610.31		1,300.20		3,605.88		71,216.19				75.00

		Scribner, Paul		Patrol		11/18/07		16.63		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32

		Steere, Kevin		Patrol		3/15/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 2				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				32.040		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,332.16		62,244.00				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 2				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				32.040		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,332.16		62,244.00				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 1				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 1				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80



		Total Patrol Salaries																		2,506,448				132,512		2,638,959						2,762,548				146,527		2,909,076				1,695.00		500.00





														HRS/		# 		HOURLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY				Total				FY25 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION				Grade		Step		Degree		WK		WEEKS		RATE		BASE 		BASE				FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025

		Bartlett, Peter		Chief										40		52		94.390		196,331.20		3,775.60				196,331.20				96.278		200,257.82		3,851.11				200,257.82

		Boone, Arline		Community Specialist				SEIU-5		3 & 4				19		52		21.430		21,172.84		407.17				21,172.84				22.080		21,815.04		419.52				21,815.04

		Position Cut - Carry as PT		Specialist				8		2 & 3				35		52		27.680		50,377.60		968.80				50,377.60												20,129.00

		Chartrand, David		Deputy Chief				15		13				35		52		81.680		148,657.60		2,858.80				148,657.60				88.300		160,706.00		3,090.50				160,706.00

		Dellolio, Julie		Clerk				SEIU-7		5				35		52		25.460		46,337.20		891.10				46,337.20				26.220		47,720.40		917.70				47,720.40

		Finn-Conlon, Colleen		PT Evidence Tech				SEIU-4		3 & 4				12		52		18.800		11,731.20		225.60				11,731.20				20.130		12,561.12		241.56				12,561.12

		Vacant Crossing Guard		PT Crossing Guard				1		2				15		31		15.420		7,170.30		231.30				7,170.30				15.420		7,170.30		231.30				7,170.30

		Noel, Karry Lee		Admin. Assist.				SEIU-9		4				35		52		29.030		52,834.60		1,016.05				52,834.60				31.100		56,602.00		1,088.50				56,602.00

		Vallois, Donna		Community Specialist				SEIU-5		1				19		52		19.820		19,582.16		376.58				19,582.16				20.410		20,165.08		387.79				20,165.08



		Total Admin Salaries																		554,195						554,195						526,998						547,127





		Total Salaries																		4,297,665				196,981		4,494,646						4,568,123				213,701		4,801,953				2,175		1,350







		Total Salary FY2024																		4,801,953



		Allard Retirement Adjustment																		-30,000



		Stipends & Shift Differential																		174,135



		ADD new LT Promotion																		40,000



		Overtime																		338,000



		Longevity																		850



																				5,324,938



		Payroll Full Time		4,924,377

		Part Time Payroll		61,712

		Over Time Payroll		338,000

		Longevity Payroll		850

				5,324,938



				31,759





Fire

		TOWN OF DRACUT

		Fire Department  - FY2025

																FY2024 SALARY				FY2024 FINAL SALARY								FY2025 SALARY				FY2025 FINAL SALARY

						Hire		7/1/24		Grade		HRS/		FY24 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		Total				FY25 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION		Date		Yrs		Step		WK		RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025



		Cyndy Alexander 		Admin						SEIU-9/5		35		27.910		50,796.20		976.85				50,796.20				29.900		50,801.40		976.95				50,801.40

		Armstrong, Mark		Lieutenant		4/12/06		18.23		15 Yrs		42		41.174		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27				41.174		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27

		Bigold, Kevin		Captain		4/12/06		18.23		15 Yrs		42		41.580		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.409		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09

		Bouilette, Gage		FF-3		10/5/23		0.74		<5 Yrs		42		41.580		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Bushnell, Sean		FF-4		9/5/13		10.83		10 Yrs		42		32.780		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Carroca, Jonathan		FF-4		9/25/16		7.77		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		Carter, Nehemiah

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Replaces Martin, need to Budget for FF to LT Difference
		FF-3		1/4/24		0.49		5 Yrs		42		32.780		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Chandonnet, Matthew  		FF-4		11/7/00		23.66		20 Yrs		42		35.800		79,795.04		1,534.52		4,987.19		84,782.23				36.536		79,795.21		1,534.52		4,987.20		84,782.41

		Charette, Ryan		FF-4		7/7/22		1.99		< 5yrs		42		31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Coalter, Christopher 		FF-4		7/12/96		27.99		25 Yrs		42		36.896		82,189.12		1,580.56		5,136.82		87,325.94				37.632		82,189.06		1,580.56		5,136.82		87,325.88

		Conole , John		FF-4		7/31/16		7.92		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		Cunha, Michael		Captain		12/15/06		17.56		15 Yrs		42		41.580		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.408		92,620.08		1,781.16		5,788.76		98,408.84

		Dailey, Jr., Joseph 		Lieutenant		1/20/03		21.46		20 Yrs		42		38.049		87,304.36		1,678.93		5,456.52		92,760.88				39.974		87,304.12		1,678.93		5,456.51		92,760.63

		Descheneaux,Ryan 		FF-4
 (no EMT)		7/12/12		11.98		10 Yrs		42		32.156		71,633.12		1,377.56		4,477.07		76,110.19				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Budget for EMT, does not have EMT		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Feeney, Justin		FF-4		11/10/11		12.65		10 Yrs		42		33.764		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81				34.439		75,214.64		1,446.44		4,700.91		79,915.55

		Gagne, Christopher 		FF-4		8/7/14		9.91		10 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Gagnon, Brian		FF-4		2/23/18		6.36		5 Yrs		42		31.825		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Howard, Joel		Lieutenant		8/7/14		9.91		10 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				37.680		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44

		Joyce, Thomas		FF-4		7/19/21		2.95		< 5 Yrs		42		30.567		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85				32.462		70,897.01		1,363.40		4,431.06		75,328.07

		Lanteigne, Brian		FF-4		1/8/17		7.48		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Leavitt, Christopher		FF-4		8/7/16		7.90		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Mackey, Thomas 		Deputy Chief		5/4/95		29.18		25 Yrs		42		48.070		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09				49.032		107,086.06		2,059.35		6,692.88		113,778.93

		Martin, Jacob		FF-4		8/18/22		1.87		< 5 Yrs		42		23.131		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		McCarthy, Brian		Lieutenant		7/11/12		11.98		10 Yrs		42		33.764		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44				37.680		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44

		McCarthy, Dylan		FF-4		10/27/22		1.68		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		McMeniman,Kenneth		Lieutenant		8/21/02		21.88		20 Yrs		42		39.190		87,304.36		1,678.93		5,456.52		92,760.88				39.974		87,304.12		1,678.93		5,456.51		92,760.63

		Mullen, Stephen		FF-4		8/7/14		9.91		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Nickerson, Marian 		FF-4		4/26/15		9.19		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		O'Donnell, Shane		Lieutenant		7/31/16		7.92		5 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				36.582		79,895.64		1,536.45		4,993.48		84,889.12

		Patterson, Ronald		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Richard Patterson - Est		Chief								35		96.410		175,466.20		3,374.35				175,466.20				99.310		180,744.20		3,475.85				180,744.20

		Petrilli, II, Michael		FF-4		3/12/07		17.32		15 Yrs		42		34.780		77,471.16		1,489.83		4,841.95		82,313.11				35.472		77,471.07		1,489.83		4,841.94		82,313.02

		Poitras, Andrew		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Powers, Daniel		FF-4		8/2/21		2.92		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Russell, Sean		FF-3		8/7/23		0.90		5 Yrs		42		32.780		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Resto Salgado, Bernardo 		FF-4		8/2/21		2.92		< 5 Yrs		42		27.914		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Santos, Derek		FF-4 (no emt)		8/2/12		11.92		10 Yrs		42		32.156		71,633.12		1,377.56		4,477.07		76,110.19				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
no emt, BUDGET FOR emt
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Replaces Martin, need to Budget for FF to LT Difference
																														4,700.93		79,915.81

		Siegler, Michael		Captain		9/1/10		13.84		10 Yrs		42		40.366		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27				41.174		89,923.25		1,729.29		5,620.20		95,543.45

		Silva, Matthew		Lieutenant		4/26/15		9.19		5 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				36.582		79,895.64		1,536.45		4,993.48		84,889.12

		Silva, Michael		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Stamp, Albert		Captain		2/28/08		16.35		15 Yrs		42		40.366		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.409		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09

		Talbot, Ryan		FF-4		10/27/22		1.68		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Tibbets, William		FF-3		11/9/23		0.64		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Voulgaris, Alex 		Deputy Chief		6/6/98		26.09		20 Yrs		42		46.670		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09				49.032		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09

		Eliminate Fire Inspector																				0.00												0.00



		Total Fire Salaries																										3,512,643				205,069		3,717,712



		Promotional Position - Martin for LT - Budget for Difference (FF to LT)																										21,800



		Longevity																										850

																												0

		Overtime																										783,348



		Total Fire Salaries																										4,318,641				205,069



		Budget 261 Days (1 Day)																														4,523,710



		Payroll Full Time		3,739,512

		Part Time Payroll		0

		Over Time Payroll		783,348

		Longevity		850

				4,523,710





		Education is in Employee Training

		Overtime Calculation

		Vacation and Personal 		475,740

		Sick Time		271,458

		Bereavement/Jury Duty		10,000

		Union Business		16,150

		Mutual Aid		16,000

		Call Back		28,000

		Buffer		6,000

		Chief Adjustment per Chief		(40,000)

		Total Overtime		783,348



		*** Martin - Took off Martin as he is retiring in July 2024, only budget for vacation and sick, Martin is being replaced by Nehemiah Carter





Building

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Building (Dept. #241)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Allard, Shaun		Building Inspector		11		5		35		39.890		72,599.80		11		6		41.090		74,783.80		1,438.15

		Bewig, Crystal		Admin Assistant		SEIU-9A		4		35		28.750		52,325.00		SEIU-9A		5		30.800		56,056.00		1,078.00

		McLaughlin, Daniel		Director		13		10		35		56.990		103,721.80		13		11		58.700		106,834.00		2,054.50



		Overtime





		Total Salaries												228,646.60								237,673.80





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				914.13



		Code Regular		237,638

		Overtime		0

		Longevity Crystal		950

				238,588







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Plumbing & Gas (Dept. #242)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Lelanc, Warren		Plumbing/Gas Inspector		7		6		23		28.590		34,193.64		7		7		29.450		35,222.20		677.35





		Total Salaries												34,193.64								35,222.20





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Wiring (Dept. #243)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Landers, Jack 		Wiring Inspector Per Diem						22		32.000		36,608.00						32.000		36,608.00		704.00







		Total Salaries												36,608.00								36,608.00







Engineering

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Engineering (Dept. #410)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Vacant		Inspection Contractor																		65,000.00

		Wagner, Lisa		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		11		35		32.780		59,659.60		SEIU-8		12		35.470		64,555.40		1,241.45

		Stipend Manugian  - Engineering Work																				14,300.00

		Stipend Rivard - Engineering Work																				11,700.00



		Total Salaries												59,659.60								155,555.40				156,153.69



		Longevity Wagner																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				156,805.40



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				598.29































Public Works

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Public Works (Dept. #420)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Douglas, Donna		Admin Assistant		SEIU-9A		12		35		37.85		68,887.00		SEIU-9A		12		38.98		70,943.60		1,364.30

		Patenaude, Edward		DPW Director		19		8		35		76.94		140,030.80		19		9		79.25		144,235.00		2,773.75



		Overtime																				0.00



		Total Salaries												208,917.80								215,178.60



		Longvity Douglas																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				216,428.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				827.61







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Animal Control (Dept. #292)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Morse, Colleen		Animal Control		9		3		35		31.09		56,583.80		9		4		32.02		58,276.40		1,120.70



		Stipend (Internal DPW)																				1,800.00

		Overtime																				2,000.00

		Total Salaries												56,583.80								62,076.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				224.14









		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Highway (Dept. #421)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Bourassa Jr., Dennis		Laborer		ML		1		40		25.98		54,038.40		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Remove MEO		MEO Laborer		ML		1		40		25.98		54,038.40								56,472.00

		VACANT		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Foley Thomas		General Foremen		GF		3		40		31.96		66,476.80		GF		3		32.92		68,473.60		1,316.80

		Garside, Walter		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Johnson Steven		Foreman		F 		4		40		35.38		73,590.40		F 		4		36.44		75,795.20		1,457.60		1,000

		Kulis Jeremy		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		3		27.57		57,345.60		1,102.80

		Larmand, Alexander		MEO Laborer		L		9		40		24.96		51,916.80		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Leary Sean		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		3		27.57		57,345.60		1,102.80

		VACANT		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Richards, Connor		MEO Laborer		L		1		40		19.14		39,811.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Rodrigues Brian		MEO Laborer		ML		11		40		30.15		62,712.00		ML		11		31.06		64,604.80		1,242.40		1,100

		Rozzi, Phillip		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Smith, Roland		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Sousa, Timothy		MEO Laborer		L		1		40		19.14		39,811.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Sullivan Kevin		MEO Laborer		ML		5		40		27.57		57,345.60		ML		5		28.40		59,072.00		1,136.00		850

		Titus, Andrew		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00





		Total Salaries - Highway												916,323.20								999,772.80				2,950



		Part-Time																				0.00

		Longevity																				3,950.00

		Overtime																				23,000.00



		Total Salaries - Highway																				1,026,722.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				3,628.00





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Tree (Dept. #428)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Enos, Stephen		General Foreman		GF		9		40		34.96		72,716.80		GF		9		36.01		74,900.80		1,440.40		1,150

		Finnerty, Michael		Laborer		L		11		40		25.72		53,497.60		L		11		26.49		55,099.20		1,059.60		0

		Smart, Daniel		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00		0

		Williams, James		MEO Laborer		ML		5		40		27.57		57,345.60		ML		5		28.40		59,072.00		1,136.00		0

		Remove MEO																				-56,472.00		-1,086.00



		Total Salaries - Tree												233,979.20								189,072.00		3,636.00		1,150



		Longevity																				1,150.00

		Overtime																				5,000.00



		Total Salaries																				195,222.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				727.20





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Vehicle Maintenance (Dept. #429)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Bergeron, Joseph		MEO Mechanic		Mech		2		40		28.35		58,968.00		Mech		2		29.20		60,736.00		1,168.00		0.00

		Dion, Peter		MEO Mechanic		Mech		8		40		30.99		64,459.20		Mech		8		31.92		66,393.60		1,276.80		1,000.00

		Lajoie, Sean		General Foreman		GF		3		40		31.96		66,476.80		GF		4		33.43		69,534.40		1,337.20		0.00



		Total Salaries - Vehicle												189,904.00								196,664.00				1,000.00



		Longevity																				1,000.00

		Overtime																				1,500.00



		Total Salaries																				199,164.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				756.40





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Cemetery (Dept. #430)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Saari, Timothy		MEO Laborer		ML		1		40		25.980		54,038.40		ML		1		27.150		56,472.00		1,086.00





		Overtime																				500.00



		Total Salaries												54,038.40								56,972.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				217.20









Board of Health

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Board of Health (Dept. #510)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Curley, Kara		Nurse		10		6		35		37.36		67,995.20		10		7		38.48		70,033.60		1,346.80

		Enos, Marylee		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		12		35		34.44		62,680.80		SEIU-8		12		35.47		64,555.40		1,241.45

		Ouellette, David		Health Director		12		10		35		51.35		93,457.00		12		11		52.89		96,259.80		1,851.15



		Overtime



		Retirement Admin Assistant - Rehire Grade 7																				(10,000)



		Total Salaries												224,133.00								220,848.80



		Longevity Enos																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				222,098.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				849.42































Veterans

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Veterans Benefits (Dept. #543)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Thomas, Jerome		Veterans Officer		9		4		35		32.02		58,276.40		9		5		32.99		60,041.80		1,154.65



		Auto Allowance																				1,200.00



		Total Salaries												58,276.40								61,241.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				235.55

































Council on Aging

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Council on Aging (Dept. #541)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Brady, Louanne		Bus Driver		2		6		35		18.570		33,797.40		2		7		19.130		34,816.60		669.55

		Vacant Bus Driver 																				35,000.00

		Ivos, Maria		Admin Asst		8		1		18		23.250		21,762.00		8		2		24.910		23,315.76		448.38

		Kaelblein, Noelle		COA Director		12		3		35		41.750		75,985.00		12		4		43.000		78,260.00		1,505.00

		Vacant (Change to PT)		Transportation Coordinator																		51,759.00

		Leclerc, Stephanie		Social Services Coordinator		6		1		9		22.620		10,586.16		6		2		23.310		10,909.08		209.79

		Palmer, Ann Marie		Activities Coordinator		5		7		10		24.790		12,890.80		5		8		25.540		13,280.80		255.40



		Total Salaries												155,021.36								247,341.24



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				951.31



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly





		Part-Time Salaries

		Vacant		PT Bus Driver		2		3		19		17.000		16,796.00				5				5,000.00		0.00

		Vacant		PT Bus Driver		2		4		11		17.510		10,015.72								6,975.00		0.00

		Politi, James		PT Bus Driver		2		4		19		17.510		17,299.88		2		5		18.030		17,813.64		342.57



		Total Salaries												44,111.60								29,788.64



		Formula Grant

		Leclerc, Stephanie		Social Services Coordinator		6		1		26		22.620		30,582.24		6		2		23.310		31,515.12		606.06

		Palmer, Ann Marie		Activities Coordinator		5		7		25		24.790		32,227.00		5		8		25.540		33,202.00		638.50

		Ivos, Maria		Admin Asst		8		1		17		23.250		20,553.00		8		2		24.910		22,020.44		423.47



		Total Salaries												83,362.24								86,737.56









Library

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Library (Dept. #610)



		Employee		Position		FY23  
Grade		FY23  
Step		Hours		FY23 Hourly		FY23  
Salary		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		FY24  
Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY24 Weekly		Shift Hours		Shift Rate		Total Shift



		Bergeron, Alyssa		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Berrio Tyler		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Botros, Marissa		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Callahan, Maggie		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Chapman, Meghan		Young Adult Librarian		SEIU-4		10		18		25.340		23,718.24		SEIU-4		11		26.620		24,916.32		479.16

		Duarte, Audrey		Reference/Tech.		SEIU-10		2		35		27.590		50,213.80		SEIU-10		3		29.560		53,799.20		1,034.60		212		4.43		940.01

		Hamilton, Carole		Admin. Assist.		SEIU-8		6		35		28.290		51,487.80		SEIU-8		7		30.310		55,164.20		1,060.85		212		4.55		963.86

		Hogan, Patrick		Library Assist.		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		2		16.730		15,659.28		301.14

		Malnati, Linda		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		2		19		16.240		16,045.12		SEIU-2		2		16.730		16,529.24		317.87

		Meehan, Casey		Library Assist.		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		2		16.730		15,659.28		301.14

		Muir Christine		Library Director		12		6		35		45.620		83,028.40		12		7		46.990		85,521.80		1,644.65

		Oxton, Leslie		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Penney, Teressa		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		3		17.400		16,286.40		313.20

		Ryan, Melissa		Assist. Circ. Librarian		SEIU-7		4		35		24.480		44,553.60		SEIU-7		4		25.210		45,882.20		882.35		212		3.78		801.68

		Sackett, Michelle		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Salem, Cheryl		Circulation Librarian		SEIU-8		4		35		26.160		47,611.20		SEIU-8		5		28.020		50,996.40		980.70		212		4.20		891.04

		Sanscartier, Laura		Cataloging/Tech Serv.		SEIU-8		4		35		26.160		47,611.20		SEIU-8		4		26.940		49,030.80		942.90		212		4.04		856.69

		Servente, Joyce		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Thibodaeu, Sean		Assistant Director		10		4		35		35.210		64,082.20		10		5		36.270		66,011.40		1,196.65

		Vacant		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		1		16.089		15,058.93		289.59

		Zanni, Dominique		Children's Librarian		SEIU-10		2		35		27.590		50,213.80		SEIU-10		3		29.560		53,799.20		1,034.60		212		4.43		940.01





		Total Salaries												624,871.52								655,911.61								5,393.28



		Longevity Hamilton																				950.00

		Longevity Salem																				850.00

		Longevity Ryan																				850.00

		Longevity Sanscartier																				850.00



		Total w/Longevity																				659,411.61								664,804.89



		Library Full Time Employees		465,598.48

		Library Part Time Employees		199,206.41

		Longevity		3,500.00

		Add'l Day		2,022.74

				670,327.63







		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)		2,022.74

















Recreation



		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Recreation (Dept. #630)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Arseneaux, Jessica		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		1		35		23.260		42,333.20		SEIU-8		2		24.910		45,336.20		871.85

		Hamilton, Amy		Director		12		9		19		48.400		47,819.20		12		10		49.850		49,251.80		947.15







		Total Salaries												90,152.40								94,588.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				363.80







Sewer and Water

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Sewer (Dept. #442)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Cloutier, Joseph		Inspector		9		4		30		32.020		49,951.20		9		9		37.130		57,922.80		1,113.90

		Hamelin, Donna		Admin. Asst.		SEIU-7		11		30		33.190		51,776.40		SEIU-7		12		33.190		51,776.40		995.70

		Hoban, Jeffrey		Laborer		5		7		30		24.790		38,672.40		5		8		25.540		39,842.40		766.20

		Hoover, Marguitte		Superintendent		13		5		30		49.160		76,689.60		13		7		52.150		81,354.00		1,564.50

		Stec, Cathrin		Office Manager		8		4		30		29.370		45,817.20		8		5		30.250		47,190.00		907.50



		Total Salaries												262,906.80								278,085.60



		OverTime																				2,000.00



		Longevity Hamelin																				1,250.00



		Total Salaries																				281,335.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,069.56



		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Water (Dept. #452)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Cloutier, Joseph		Inspector		9		4		5		32.020		8,325.20		9		9		37.130		9,653.80		185.65

		Hamelin, Donna		Admin. Asst.		SEIU-7		11		5		33.190		8,629.40		SEIU-7		12		33.190		8,629.40		165.95

		Hoban, Jeffrey		Laborer		5		7		5		24.790		6,445.40		5		8		25.540		6,640.40		127.70

		Hoover, Marguitte		Superintendent		13		5		5		49.160		12,781.60		13		7		52.150		13,559.00		260.75

		Stec, Cathrin		Office Manager		8		4		5		29.370		7,636.20		8		5		30.250		7,865.00		151.25



		Total Salaries												43,817.80								46,347.60



		OverTime																				1,500.00





		Total Salaries																				47,847.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				178.26







Storm Water

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Storm Water (Dept. #455)



		Employee		Position		FY23  
Grade		FY23  
Step		Hours		FY23 Hourly		FY23  
Salary		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		FY24  
Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY24 Weekly		Longevity



		Caron, Leo		General Foreman		GF		10		40		35.480		73,798.40		GF		10		36.540		76,003.20		1,461.60		1,000.00

		Larochelle Joshua		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.360		54,828.80		ML		3		27.570		57,345.60		1,102.80		0.00

		Rivard, Tina		Asst. Director		14		6		35		54.180		98,607.60		14		6		55.800		101,556.00		1,953.00		0.00



		Total Salaries												227,234.80								234,904.80



		Overtime																				2,000.00

		Longevity 																				1,000.00



		Total Salaries																				237,904.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				903.48































Regional Dispatch Center - NEED

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2024 Budget

		Regional Dispatch Center



		Department/Description		FY2021
Expended		FY2022
Expended		FY2023
Budget 		FY2024
Regional 
Request 



		Revenue

		State 911 Support and Incentive  Grants		$   1,027,982		$   1,027,982		$   1,161,295		$   1,161,295

		Training Grant		83,475		88,537		86,258		86,258

		Emergency Medical Dispatch Grant		0		23,400		31,800		31,800

		Total Revenue		$   1,111,457		$   1,139,919		$   1,279,353		$   1,279,353



		Expenses

		Regular Salaries		$   593,697		$   1,010,368		$   1,174,557		$   1,326,394

		Temporary Part-Time Salaries		0		63,343		127,370		64,500

		Dispatch Overtime		150,186		386,614		225,000		225,000

		Uniforms		2,500		12,450		15,000		14,500

		Energy Utilities		27,574		37,215		36,300		37,600

		Repairs and Maintenance		4,422		14,315		23,100		35,375

		Leases/Contracts		41,186		113,101		167,981		163,483

		Professional Services		57,983		218,373		66,500		78,828

		Communications		17,361		20,104		19,134		17,872

		Computer		6,372		12,016		36,256		33,230

		Office Supplies		3,438		10,294		2,550		2,550

		All Other Supplies		2,375		773		5,000		5,000

		Dues and Memberships		363		1,675		2,743		2,843

		Staff Development		2,268		1,398		3,500		7,000

		Group Insurance 		185,902		353,015		179,207		259,127

		Middlesex Retirement		0		0		126,282		62,893

		Medicare		11,405		20,725		22,822		24,627

		OPEB		0		0		74,373		72,264

		Property/Liability Insurance		23,481		28,593		32,000		33,000

		Occupational Health 		1,100		0		5,000		5,000

		Total Expenses		$   1,131,613		$   2,304,372		$   2,344,675		$   2,471,086



		Total Net Budget		$   20,155		$   1,164,453		$   1,065,322		$   1,191,733



		State 911 Grant - Estimate		$   20,156		$   1,164,453		$   1,065,322		$   595,866



		Draut/Tewksbury Assessment		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   595,866



		Assessment

		Dracut (47%)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   280,057

		Tewksbury (53%)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   315,809





Health Insurance 

		Active/
Retiree		Group		Insurance Name		Employee 
ID		SPOUSE NAME		Medical  
Group #		Monthly
Amount		Medical 
coverage		% 
Employer		Employer 
Cost		Employee 
Cost		Total Monthly Increase
FY2025
		Total Monthly Cost FY2025		Total FY25 Monthly
Employer Cost		Total FY2025
Monthly Cost
Employee Cost

																						Health Incr		9.8%

																						Medicare Inr		7.5%

		RET		TOWN		ARCHINSKI ANTHONY L				SUSAN M ARCHINSKI		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		BAILEY WILLIAM				CAROLINE ADIE-BAILEY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		BROUILLETTE DAVID				LISA BROUILLETTE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		CORMICK CATHERINE M				JOHN J CORMICK		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		COUTURE DONALD				ALISON COUTURE		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		DERY ARTHUR H				ROBERTA F DERY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		DESROSIERS MONA				MARC DESROSIERS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		FAHEY LAURIE A		572		FREDERICK P FAHEY		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		FLEURY MICHAEL				CHERYL FLEURY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		GREENWOOD TRACEY L				JOSEPH R GREENWOOD		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		GRIMES TIMOTHY D		799		KIMBERLY A GRIMES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		HEALEY KEVIN J				 		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		JAKUTTIS JOSEPH A				STACY L JAKUTTIS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		KOHANSKI JOHN C				MICHELLE A KOHANSKI		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		MACLEAN DOUGLAS				CAROL MACLEAN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		MCLEAN SUZANNE				DAVID MCLEAN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		MURACH DOROTHY M		455		JOHN M MURACH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		OBRIEN DAVID				KENDRA OBRIEN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		PAPPAS PETER L				KATHY S PAPPAS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		SAJA BERNARD A				COLLETTE J SAJA		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		SALEM PETER				LISA SALEM		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		VALDINA ANNE MARIE		2777		JOHN D VALDINA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		WALSH THOMAS J				 		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		AKASHIAN LAUREN M		379		BRIAN T AKASHIAN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDREWS MICHAEL D		5998		ANNMARIE ANDREWS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARCHAMBAULT LAURIE A		3416		JASON E ARCHAMBAULT		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ASHWORTH JEFFREY		51510		SARAH ASHWORTH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		BARRETT PAULA		218		PAULA BARRETT		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CHAFE MEGAN		51703		CORY CHAFE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARON (SARGENT) LINDSEY J		3316		SEAN M CARON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CIPOLLA ANTHONY M		3361		 		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COLFER KATHLEEN		3294		JOHN COLFER		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COLLINS MARGARET		3357				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COOKE MICHELLE		159		RAYMOND J COOKE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COUILLARD GLORIA		51699		PAUL PALEN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUTRUMBES KERRY M		351		JOHN B CUTRUMBES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECKER CHRISTINA		3066		DANIEL P DECKER		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DESTEFANO ANDREA F		196		RICHARD S DESTEFANO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DURKIN MEGHAN K		188		JOSEPH B DURKIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAZIO KATHRYN		51269		KENNETH FAZIO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FIELDS KRISSANDRA		3057		CRAIG FIELDS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FIELDS STEFANIE		51564		MICHAEL FIELDS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENLAW DAWN M		2904		MICHAEL J GREENLAW		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUERRIERO JAMES		51404		SHANNA GUERRIERO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HALL KRIS M		10256		APRIL M HALL		2367484		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HASLAM JACQUELINE		51757		JAMES HASLAM 		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HINES ELIZABETH M		328		DANIEL F HINES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		JANUSZ LAUREN 		51385		MITCHELL JANUSZ		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		JESKI GERALDINE E		2804		MARK J JESKI		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		LOA		SCHOOL		KEOHANE ELIZABETH		3052				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		KUSA BETSY		3436		PETER KUSA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAVOIE (MORO) ELIZABETH M		288		ERIC P LAVOIE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEBLANC STEPHEN J		51329				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEFEBVRE HEATHER		51720		KEVIN LEFEBVRE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCCLOSKEY ELIZABETH M		3302		MICHELLE M LARKIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGRATH SHARON L		125		RUSSELL P MCGRATH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCHUGH LINDA D		2969		MICHAEL J MCHUGH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MONTY TAMMY L		2936		CARL STANKIEWICZ		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		OSGOOD ALLISON		51486		JOSHUA OSGOOD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		RAWDING SUSAN		51791		NICHOLAS RAWDING		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTEE MARK S		3245		SUSAN LANGLOIS-SANTEE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SKELTON GUY		51755		CATHERINE SKELTON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SMITH LAURA L		3211		JEFFREY G SMITH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		WAHL KATELYN A		3042		HENRY N WAHL		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		ALLARD TODD		7623		IVETA ALLARD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		ARMSTRONG MARK		1045		HOLLY ARMSTRONG		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		AYOTTE THOMAS J		974		REBECCA D AYOTTE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		BUXTON (DELLOLIO) JULIE		7514				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		BYAM GREGG		777		KELLEY BYAM		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		CARON LEO		7557		KAREN CARON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		CHESTNUT DONALD		12094		CHERIE LECLAIR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		COTNOIR JOHN R		771		MICHELLE C COTNOIR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		COX JOSEPH		7599		CATHERINE COX		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		DION PETER L		7582		NICOLE I DION		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		DUBOIS WILLIAM		1119		LYN-MARIE DUBOIS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		FLYNN LAWRENCE J		7527		CHRISTINE K FLYNN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		HOOVER MARGUERITE Y		11903		BRENDAN LAVOIE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		HOWARD JOEL A		927		NICOLE A HOWARD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		JOHNSON STEVEN R		7583		BARBARA J JOHNSON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		KALIVAS CHRISTOPHER		12064				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		LECLERC STEPHANIE		12093		DANIEL LECLERC		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MACKEY THOMAS J		1046		MONICA L MACKEY		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MANUGIAN ALISON S		11943		DAVID MANUGIAN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MCLAUGHLIN DANIEL J		853		TRACY A MCLAUGHLIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		PARRA (LANDRY) MELISSA A		904		CHRISTIAN PARRA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		PATENAUDE EDWARD G		11483		MARIE A PATENAUDE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		RODRIGUES BRIAN K		1101		CHERYL A RODRIGUES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		SANTOS DEREK M		755		NICOLE M SANTOS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		SILVA MATTHEW D		944		ALEXA E SILVA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		STEC CATHRIN S		977		FREDERICK C STEC JR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		VOULGARIS ALEXANDER G		1089		COLEEN A VOULGARIS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK DAVID J				KATHLEEN M ADAMCZYK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		AKINS MELISSANNE B				CHRISTOPHER C AKINS III		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		BARCLAY COLLEEN M				RICHARD T BARCLAY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		CHARTIER ANITA				RICHARD CHARTIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		CHOUINARD-LESSARD LISA				ROBERT LESSARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		CHUCKRAN ALAN P		161		CHRISTINA A CHUCKRAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		DEMERS DEBORAH A				ROGER J DEMERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		DEMERS ROMEO		1044		MARIA HELENA DEMERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		DENOMMEE PAUL		3037		KATHLEEN DENOMMEE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		DONOVAN DAVID A				 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		SUR		SCHOOL		ENGLER ERIC				 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		FOLEY KEVIN G		3021		JENNIFER L FOLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		GEORGE JUSTIN				COLBY GEORGE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		HAMEL MARK J		7494		PAULA G HAMEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		KENYON MICHAEL J				CYNTHIA L KENYON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		LANZA WELCH NANCY A				DAVID W WELCH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN DAVID				JOANNE MARTIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MCMAHON LEO F				ERIC RAMSEY		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MCMENIMAN SCOTT R		7318		JENNIFER D MCMENIMAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MOORE DAVID M		2225		DEBORAH A MOORE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MOROWSKI MARK C				PANAGIOTA M MOROWSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		NIGZUS KAREN				JAMES NIGZUS		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ROWE JEFFREY				JODI ROWE		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		SZYMANSKI KATHY		2774		JAN A SZYMANSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		TOCCI ELIZABETH		2106		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ZANELOTTI JEFFREY				AZAR ZANELOTTI		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		ZARELLA THERESE H				MICHAEL ZARELLA		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ZIEMBA GARY E				JENNIFER A ZIEMBA		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK JOSEPH M		10104		MICHELLE ADAMCZYK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARCHIBOLD CHRISTA		51669		IAN ARCHIBOLD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAKER MARNEY		3289		HARLEY BAKER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAMFORD JILLIAN M		2955		JOSHUA K BAMFORD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAVIELLO JENNIFER F		2818		ANDREA BAVIELLO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BLANCHET TREVOR J		2850		SARAH E CHUCKRAN-BLANCHET		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BONENFANT (JOYCE) LINDSEY M		3317		JUSTIN BONEFANT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BORDEN KATRIN A 		2008		ERIC M BORDEN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BORGES ASHLEY M		3210		JONATHAN BORGES		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOWDEN-GURLEY KAREN		51786				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOWIE MARY H		50586		EDWARD J BOWIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BROWN JULIE-MARIE		3313		IAN GREENSTEIN

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BRYAN (MESSER) SANDRA A		286		MICHAEL BRYAN 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BULLARD JENNIFER L		3270		MICHAEL D BULLARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUTLER JILL S		3218		RONALD A BUTLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CANFIELD CYNTHIA M		285		BRAD S CANFIELD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARNEY MARY M		2693		DAVID M CARNEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARTER JOANNE M		221		KEVIN M CARTER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CATALANO ASHLEY		51353		ANTHONY CATALANO JR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CLANCY (GALLANT) CHARLEEN A		3409		ROBERT CLANCY 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CRAFFEY EMILY		51381		CURTIS CRAFFEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CRONIN KELLY J		2869		MAURICE F CRONIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNHA ANTONIO M		50069		TELMA CUNHA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNNINGHAM LANGEVIN		51715		KENDRA LANGEVIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNNINGHAM CORRINE E		3484		JOSEPH CUNNINGHAM 

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		D'AMATO DANIELLE C		3014		RONALD A D'AMATO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAUTEUIL CARRIE A		2659		PAUL M DAUTEUIL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DELSOLIA DEBORAH J		3363		BRIAN DELSOLIA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DESMOND SUSAN J		321		WILLIAM J DESMOND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DONNELLY CHARLENE D		137		MICHAEL P DONNELLY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOUGHTY KATHY A		222		MICHAEL P DOUGHTY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOYLE KRISTINE		2793		TIMOTHY DOYLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		EMERICK (SAVARD) DENIENE M		414		DAVID EMERICK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		EMERSON TIFFANY J		3229		THOMAS M EMERSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FARNHAM D'AGOSTINO		5168		ERIC D'AGOSTINO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FARREN JOHN P		884		DARLENE M FARREN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAULKNER BONNIE J		51228		JOSHUA M FAULKNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FEBO-MIRANDA ANACELIS		2760		SIDNEI MIRANDA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FORTIER KAREN		2689		JEREMIE FORTIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FOWLER (ARAKELIAN) JENNIFER N		432		ROBERT FOWLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FURTADO MARY ELLEN		2801		ANDREW W FURTADO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GANLEY JR PAUL K		2928		ELIZABETH M GANLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GARNEAU JOHANNA M		416		ROBERT GARNEAU
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FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GEORGOPOULOS ANTHONY W		50207		THERESA M GEORGOPOULOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GILLILAND JESSICA C		3375		JAMES K GILLILAND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GODIN CHRISTINA L		3142		SCOTT R GODIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENBERG ADA		51623		RUSSELL COLEMAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENBERG KENNETH A		2718		ROBIN M GREENBERG		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUANGE ANTHONY A		51445		LAURIE GUANGE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUNDRUM SARAH NICHOLE		3463		KYLE GUNDRUM 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYES FROHOCK KRISTIN P		388		DONN W FROHOCK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HEFELE REBECCA D		334		PETER J HEFELE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HEWITT CAMERON		51489		HEIDI HEWITT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HOUSTON JASON S		2733		TANYA M HOUSTON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		JONIEC STEPHANIE		51607		RAYMOND JONIEC		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KANTARGIS NICHOLAS		51611		LINDSAY KANTARGIS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KEEFE SHEILAGH		299		BRIAN KEEFE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KILFOYLE CHRISTINE M		2959		THOMAS E KILFOYLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KING CHRISTOPHER T		2828		KATHLEEN E KING		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KINLEY LYNDSEY D		3252		CLEVE D KINLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KLECZKOWSKI DENISE M		2738		WALTER S KLECZKOWSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KNIGHT JULIE A		2916		STEPHEN M KNIGHT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KOUFOS MINDY B		3156		JOHN S KOUFOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE KIMBERLY A		208		THOMAS P LABRANCHE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAMBERT LINDA M		2599		JEFFREY A LAMBERT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAPAN DONNA		2981		STEPHEN W LAPAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAVOIE JESSICA		51754		MICHAEL LAVOIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAWRENCE KIMBERLY A		51338		JAMES H LAWRENCE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LHEUREUX RAYANN R		1050		DANIEL M LHEUREUX		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LORD CHRISTINE M		185		DEREK L LORD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LUSSIER DEBORAH		51462		WILLIAM LUSSIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYNCH SORAYA		51647		JOHN LYNCH 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYONS HEATHER L		2765		SCOTT L LYONS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACDONALD KATHLEEN		3298		ROBERT MACDONALD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MALVAROSA DEBORAH		51520		THOMAS MALVAROSA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		MCKENNEY MARY		232		JAMES B MCKENNEY II		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCMANUS ELLEN M		3305		JEFFREY S MCMANUS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MELETLIDIS PENNY		51790		JIM MELETLIDIS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERCIER RONALD		3126		MICHELLE J MERCIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERCURIO KAREN M		142		ROBERT J MERCURIO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERRILL DONNA		51696		BART MERRILL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MEZZONI ALICIA M		231		CHRISTOPHER F MEZZONI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MIKUTEL SHARON D		2688		CHRISTOPHER T MIKUTEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MILLER DEAN		51652		SARAH MILLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MONE CHARLES E		2630		SHERYL A MONE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MULENGA KELLYANNE A		2864		CHRISTOPHER K MULENGA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MULLINS ASHLEY L		3140		CHRISTOPHER L MULLINS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MURPHY KIMBERLY		3386		TIMOTHY MURPHY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MUTNANSKY JESSICA A		2790		MICHAEL G MUTNANSKY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		NAULT SUSAN M		441		VINCENT P NAULT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		OUELLET JASON W		2662		CHELSEA N OUELLET		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PANNIELLO KRISTIN L		2894		VINCENT S PANNIELLO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PAQUETTE MICHAEL R		393		KATHY A PAQUETTE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PEASLEE JENNIFER L		128		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PECORA (CASSIDY) JENNIFER		51494		AUSTIN PECORA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PELHAM SHERYL J		3024		JAMIE J PELHAM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PETZOLD-ELEY BRENDA L 		2855		ANDREW PETZOLD-ELEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL THOMAS P		50738		MICHELLE L PIMENTEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PINTO (LORD) EMILY M		3297		NICHOLAS PINTO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RANCOURT STACEY L		3330		TIMOTHY E RANCOURT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RECCHIA FRANCESCO		51552		KIMBERLY RECCHIA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RICHALL (AHERN) EMILY		51598		ZACHARY RICHALL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RICHARD JUSTIN R		51107		STACY RICHARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RIORDAN MAUREEN V		115		MARK RIORDAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROBERSON ERIN P		354		RONALD J ROBERSON JR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROGERS BREANNA M		2961		JOHN M ROGERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROONEY CHERYL		51748				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROSS LISA M		2854		JEFFREY D ROSS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROSSI CARA		51617		MIGUEL TEHUITZIL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RUEL REBECCA J		2833		BRIAN K RUEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTARPIO MELISSA M		2885				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SMITH DANIELLE M		3173		CHRISTOPHER J SMITH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SOUKARAS KELLIE B		2823		PETER H SOUKARAS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		STEEGER KRISTIN L		3398		JOHN W ROLFE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		STONE STEVEN		50184		SUZANNAH C STONE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		TESSIER CAITLYN		51721		ADAM TESSIER 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		VERVILLE MONIQUE M		2716		MICHAEL VERVILLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		VIENS FRANCIS M		340		BETHANY L VIENS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WAGNER MICHELLE D		2813		ERIC R WAGNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WEST STACY M		2923		SCOTT D WEST		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WISE CAROL A		229		RICHARD E WISE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WOJCIK JESSICA		51478		DANIEL WOJCIK JR.		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ALEXANDER CYNDY		11454		MARK ALEXANDER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ALLARD SHAUN		11797		KERRYAN ALLARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ARSENAULT CHERYL		11833		KEVIN ARSENAULT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BOURASSA DENIS		12015		YVONNE BOURASSA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BUSHNELL KERRIE A		785		SEAN E BUSHNELL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BYRON RICHARD M		1057		GAIL M BYRON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CARVER SAMANTHA		1085		NORMAN CARVER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CHARETTE RYAN		12005				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY 		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CHARTRAND DAVID J		1076		FAITH A CHARTRAND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		COLON ANTONIO		11951		MARISSA COLON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CUNHA MICHAEL		7562		JILL CUNHA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS SHAWN M		792		DANIEL S ENOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		FARLEY MEGAN E		772		KEVIN M FARLEY 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		GIBSON TYLER J		7600		NHI N GIBSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		HAMILTON CAROLE A		835		STEPHEN M HAMILTON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		KAELBLEIN NOELLE E		11515		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LANTEIGNE BRIAN D		11549		STEFANY A LANTEIGNE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LAROCHELLE JOSHUA		11910		JENNIFER LAROCHELLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LASORSA DEBRA E		11710		JOSEPH P LASORSA JR.		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEARY SEAN		11902		ARIAN J LEARY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEAVITT CHRISTOPHER S		11496		AMANDA J LEAVITT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEBLANC WARREN J		11708		GAIL M LEBLANC		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MAHONEY BRENDAN M		11744		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MALANDRINO JAKE		917		ALEXIS DONOHOE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN PAUL D		1040		SHEILA M MARTIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MAXIM KYLE		12104		MARISSA MAXIM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MCKENZIE SEAN L		11948		HOLLY A MCKENZIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MERRILL COLLEEN I		1061		RAYMOND A MERRILL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MUIR CHRISTINE		11934		MARK R MUIR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MULLEN STEPHEN P		928		NANCY MULLEN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		NGETH TONY		11745		 KATHERINE NGETH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		NOEL KERRY LEE A		933		ROLAND L NOEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		O'CONNOR BARBARA		11866		RONALD O'CONNOR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		OUELLETTE DAVID M		11731		LYNN OUELLETTE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PALMER ANN MARIE		11938		ROBERT PALMER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PATTERSON JR RICHARD E		1042		KAREN E PATTERSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PHELPS DANIEL		11931		SUZANNE PEHLPS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		RIVARD (DOUK) SOVANARY T		11799		JOSHUA RIVARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		RUSSELL SEAN		12091		STEPHANIE RUSSELL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SAARI TIMOTHY		11727		SUSANA SAARI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SALEM CHERYL A		7611		DANIEL E SALEM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SCRIBNER PAUL D		7567		CYNTHIA A SCRIBNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SIEGLER MICHAEL L		7625		BRANDY A SIEGLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		VANDAL ANN M		775		JAMES E VANDAL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		VOZZELLA SABRINA S		11373		ERIC D VOZZELLA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		YAU LESLIE		764		JANET YAU		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		CHAPUT STEPHEN D				BETH CHAPUT		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		RET		TOWN		GETMAN JOHN L				THERESA GETMAN		4067158		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUTZEN DENNIS		3292		MILAGROS VITOR-BUTZEN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		DUARTE BRENDA		11904		BRONSON DUARTE		4067155		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYES DENISE P		3193		MICHAEL S HAYES		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		HONAN AMANDA M		51484		MATTHEW HONAN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		JOHNSTON MELISSA D		3003				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		KEEFE DENISE		51350		JASON KEEFE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LABONTE PAULA A		2667		DAVID M LABONTE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LESAGE KRISTEN I		3119		KENNETH M LESAGE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYNCH JENNIFER M		3102				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAKIEJ STACEY		51668		CHRISTOPHER MAKIEJ		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		MITRANO ALLYSSA		51726		VINCENT MICHAEL MITRANO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHEPHERD KIMBERLY I		3179		STEVEN SHEPHERD		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SILVA KELLY B		3164		JONATHAN J SILVA		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SNOWDON JEANETTE C		3264		MICHAEL H SNOWDON		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SPINDLER SHARON M		2986		EDWARD R SPINDLER		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SURRETTE (RESENDES) NICOLE		51487		SHAWN SURRETTE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		BRADY LOU ANNE		940		MARK BRADY		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		CARROCA JONATHAN		11523		KATIE CARROCA		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		COLEMAN ZACHARIAH L		7617		DANIELLE M COLEMAN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		FEENEY JUSTIN S		7646		JESSICA FEENEY		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY 		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GARSIDE WALTER		12066				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GERRISH ALEX D		946		TAYLOR M GERRISH		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GOSSELIN JON M		7579		CARYN B GOSSELIN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		IVOS MARIA		12007		JOSHUA PRIMEAU		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		JOYCE THOMAS		11928		STEPHANIE MELLO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		MARTIN KEVIN		1080		LANI MARTIN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		O'DONNELL SHANE R		11491		KAYLA A O'DONNELL		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		PAPE ERIC E		7607		 		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		RESTO SALGADO BERNARDO		11930		KATHICHA RESTO COTTO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		THOMAS JEROME		12045		MIRIAM THOMAS		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLISON GARY				ANDREA ALLISON		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		ARSENEAUX JACQUELINE G		10278				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		BRAMBLE GARY				WILLIAM MULLIN		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		DESCHENES JUDITH A				JEANNE ROY 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		FERRONETTI ROBYN J		2652		DOUGLAS FERRONETTI		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		GORBY ERIC L		240		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET / SPOUSE		SCHOOL		HOFFMAN SCOTT		699		JAYNE HOFFMAN		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		KOHANSKI JR. ROBERT W.				 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

						MATTE KELLIE						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCABE-MURPHY PAULA						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		MULLIN KEVIN				 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		NAWN GAIL M						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		PAPPASTERGION DAYLE E						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN DENISE						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET / SPOUSE		SCHOOL		WHITING DAVID						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		AMARAL SILVA JEANNE M		2657				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		APONOVICH LORI A		491		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		BERARD LAURIE G		2620				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUDZYNSKI LINDA		51788				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONVERY LAUREN C		3007		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAVIS SARA		51716				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		EKBATANI FARRAH K		3353		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAHEY MARY		3366				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		JAREK LAURIE A		2857		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		KILLGREN WENDY		51661				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		LANIER DONNA		50957				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARTIN KASEY		3334				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MATTE (ST. ONGE) LISA		51772				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCELHINNEY MICHAEL P		166		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGHEE MICHAEL D		50767		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCHUGH JESSICA		51406				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCMAHON KATHLEEN M		2691		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		PLUNKETT SHANA		51616				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		RIGGS OLIVIA		51738				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTIAGO(OLIVO) YACINDA		51536				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		TROCHE MELISSA		51741				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		BROUILLETTE GAGE		11784				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		DUARTE AUDREY		11904				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		El RACHAEL		12046				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT 		TOWN		FOLEY THOMAS		11746				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		GOLDEN KAREN A		11664		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		JAITEH MOHAMADOU		889		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		LAJOIE SEAN		11935				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		LUNDBERG ROBERT		11875				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		ROCHA TYLER		11874				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		RYAN JOHNATHAN		11873				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		SIMAO III APOLINARIO		12087				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		SMITH ROLAND		12088				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		TIBBETTS WILLIAM		12101				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		WAGNER LISA		753		GERALD WAGNER		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		BEAULIEU CYNTHIA		327				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		BERGERON PATRICIA A		2941		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTS SUSAN J						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		BOMIL BRENDA						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		CAHILL LORI		794		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		DENEU FRANCIS		11697				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		SUR		TOWN		DEZAN ELIZABETH						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		DUBOIS CATHLEEN				WILLIAM DUBOIS		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		FISHER SUSAN N		2725				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		GRECO-BISHOP NANCY L						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		GREENWOOD DAVID L						4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		GRUE MARY				VINCENT DENUFRIO (MTRS)		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		HUARD DENISE J		3020		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		KANE CAROL				DENNIS KANE		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMONTAGNE GISELE D						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		LAPLANTE TAMMY						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN KRISTINE				MARC MARTIN		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTINEZ DAVID				JOYCE DESJARDINS		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON KATHLEEN						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCARTHY-HALL DIANE				JAMES HALL		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

						MOGE SHARON						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		RENAUD LISA				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEPHERD LYNNE E		2925				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		SIMS DONALD A				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		STECCHI DAVID F				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK CHAD P		50506		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLARD SARAH A		3199		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN PAIGE A		3243				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN RUTH P		2632		WILLIAM M ALLEN		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDLER BRITTANI S		51481				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANGEL HALLEY		51619				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARENA DANIELLE		51610				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL 		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BARRETT SCOTT		51701				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAROU MARIA		51770				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BETTENCOURT LINDSEY R		51409				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BIELAWSKI ASHLEY		51768				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BLAIR KATELYN		51665				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOTELHO NICHOLAS A		50935		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOUCHER BARBARA A 		425		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOUMIL PETER S		727		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOURQUE NATALIE		3420				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BRADY KIMBERLY L		3219				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUCHNER DANIEL		51599				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BURNS JENNIFER		51620				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CAPONE MELANIE		995		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		CLANCY PATRICK		51561				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONKLIN KATIE M		3295		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONSENTINO ADAM		51734				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		COURTEMANCHE DEBORA A		2800		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CROWLEY RYAN C		3406				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CURTIS CYNTHIA L		932				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		D'ENTREMONT JARED		51798				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DANIELS JACOB		51702				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAVIS ALYSSA		51736				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECATUR MEGHAN 		51731				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECORPO SARAH K		2947		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DIFONTE NICOLE		51739				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DIXON KERRI		51743				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DELLARCIPRETE CAILIN		3427				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOWLING ALEXIS		51604				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FERDINANDO KELSEY L		51383				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FOLEY DELIA		51732				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FRECHETTE JEAN		51511				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER KEVIN P		3428				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GARABEDIAN BRIA		51580				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GIGLIO GIANNA		51476				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL 		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUIMOND JENNIFER K		3343				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAND CALEB J		2702				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HARRIES LORI A		450		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HIGSON LINDSAY-PAIGE		3011		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HOAG SOPHIE M		3323		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HORTON CHARLEAN A		51137		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HUTCHINSON CHERIE A		186		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAMBERT LAURENCE C		51497				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEDUC ADAM		51597				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LESSARD LISSA M		50958				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYSEN MARIA D		51513				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACKENZIE DEBRA A		2621		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACNEIL KYLE		51632				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARION BRYAN J		10218				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARTIN ANTONIO J		489		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MATTHEWS ROBERT		51636				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGRATH NANCY		2861		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGUINNESS MARIA A		639		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MEDINA ROBIN J		2806		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MOLLOY ROBERT E		51380		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MORRISON JEFFREY		51488				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MURPHY LOUISE Y		117		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		NELSON SAMANTHA		51485				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		NESBITT BARBARA R		2755		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		O'NEIL KATHERINE E		3177		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		OUELLETTE YVONNE M		495		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PANDOLPH ADAM M		3220		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PATENAUDE DOROTHEA S		280		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PICANSO KERRI A 		3380		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		RAMALHO JR JOSEPH		51535				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		RUFFIN HAKEEM		51667				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		RYBACK KASSANDRA		51767				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SCHWING CHRISTINE M 		3452				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SEAMANS DEBRA S		2809		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHELTON TAYLOR R		3470				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHERBURNE RYAN		51765				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SIGMAN SARAH		51725				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SNIVELY LAUREN		3400		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		STONE KATELYN		51742				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SWARTZ KRISTEN E		51490				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SZETTELLA RUTH N		2731		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TANGUAY KATHLEEN E		3487				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		THOMAS MATTHEW 		51393				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TOOMEY KIM		51499				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TORRES RICARDO		51626				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TURIANO MARY ANNE		3333		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		VELELLA SARA		2820		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		VOURTSAS JOANNA		51727				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		WALLACK SAMANTHA		51771				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WASHBURN SANDRA		51430				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WHOLEY SHARON M		395		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WISE KEVIN M		50638		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WRIGHT ELIZABETH A		51501				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZELENKA ABBY K		51505				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZULMA LAMBERT BLANCA		3095		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZWICKER NICOLE M		51386				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYHURST (ROSS) LAUREN E		3105				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ARSENEAUX JESSICA		12019				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BARTLETT PETER		11678		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BERGERON JOSEPH		11987				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BOISSONNEAULT JAYNE		1068		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CHANDONNET MATTHEW		768		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		COALTER CHRISTOPHER R		1062		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		COLLUPY KILE						4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CURLEY KARA J		11900				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CURTIS ANDREW		11894				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		DOUGLAS DONNA		1655		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS MARYLEE		1095		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS STEPHEN P		1071		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		FINNERTY MICHAEL E		11669		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GAGNON BRIAN T		11724		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GAROFALO VICTOR		11899				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GEOFFROY CONNOR R		11474				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GYS ANDREW		11743				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		HARDY SUSAN E		971		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		HOBAN JEFFREY J		11668		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		LARMAND ALEXANDER		11955				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		LUDWIG ROBERT M		916		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MARTIN JACOB		12024				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MCCARTHY BRIAN P		815		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MELLONAKOS DEMETRI C		766		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		NAYLOR MADISON		12033				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		NYORO DANIEL		11484		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		PAPAFAGOS ANDREAS D		11813				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		POITRAS ANDREW		11994				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		POWERS DANIEL D		11929				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		QUINN JOHN M		972		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ROWE SHANNON R		790		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ROZZI JR PHILIP J		11953				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		SEAMANS JONATHAN D		778		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		SMITH KAITLIN M		11907				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		THIBODEAU SEAN		11960				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		YAU KARL		757		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ZANNI DOMINIQUE		11911				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		ARSENEAUX JOHN		813				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		SUR		TOWN		BOISVERT ROGER				 		4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		GARLAND WAYNE L						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		KACZMARSKI JOHN						4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGURRIN SANDRA A						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		SCHOOL		TURNBOW NATHANIEL						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		WOJTAS RHONDA				KENNETH WOJTAS		4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN MADISON		51778				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDERSON BROOKE		51744				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAKER LISA S		151		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOAEN KERRY		3383				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARROCA MARIA M		3197		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CHAMPOUX STEVEN		51232		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		COURTEMANCHE KEITH R		3191		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CURTIS SABRINA L		50051		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		DEMARAIS ALEX		51601				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		FROST EMILY		51491				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENWOOD BETH		51595				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL 		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		JOSLIN MARGARET C		3108		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		KALTSAS IRENE B		2611				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAZZOLTA (MAIA) ALYSSA R		3134		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAYOR SHEALAGH		51762				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MORROW ALEX		51612				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		NOWELL NICHOLE		51515				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PALMISANO CHRISTINE		51615				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PARENT DAVID M		3481				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PARSONS HEATHER		51625				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		SILVAR MARK C		51141		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		TOUPIN DENISE S		2812		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		WOOD HAYLEY		51576				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		KULIS JEREMY		11909				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		LAMONTAGNE BRIAN		11549				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		LEVESQUE AIMEE		12038				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		MCANESPIE OWEN		12039				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		STEERE KEVIN		12041				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

																				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00



										Total Increase BCBS Plans 				$979,792.64						$739,429.45		$240,363.19		$95,529.78		$1,075,322.42		$811,523.82		$263,798.60



		RET		SCHOOL		CUMMINGS CHERYL				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEVEAU DENISE				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO DOMINIC				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARO FLORENCE						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARO JOHN						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HURLEY ELAINE M				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LEMIEUX JEAN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGRATH CATHY				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCNIFF CAROL				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RIOPELLE MARY				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROARK KATHLEEN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROY JEANNE						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SOUZA BARBARA				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TULLY SHARON				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VANDETTE DIANE				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZAGORSKI JOHN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		ACE CLEE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ACKLEY DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		AGGOTT JOAN L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLEN CRISTINA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLEN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLISON ANDREA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANCTIL MAURICE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANCTIL SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANDERSON ANN MARIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		ANDREWS GAIL R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ANGLUIN JAMES				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ANNUNZIATO DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		APOSTOLAS NANCY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ARASKIEWICZ STEPHEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ARASKIEWICZ SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ASQUITH HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ASQUITH ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAKER ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BANACOS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BANACOS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARIBEAULT DONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARIBEAULT DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARKER THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARRY JANET				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARTON DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARTON ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BASON JOAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BASON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAXTER JOHN THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAXTER PHYLLIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BEAULIEU RAYMOND				CYNTHIA BEAULIEU		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		BEAUREGARD THERESE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BENCE CATHERINE L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BERARD LEONA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BERARD PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERARD PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERGERON KARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERGERON RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERNARD BENJAMIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERUBE PENELOPE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERUBE ROBERT 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BETTENCOURT BRIAN						502363127		$   384.07		inDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTENCOURT LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTS ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON BARBARA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON MARGARET A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON WALTER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BILLINGTON DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BILLINGTON GILBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BLAIR RUTH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		BLAZON JUDITH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		BOGOCHOW HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOISSONNEAULT HENRY R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOMIL THOMAS F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BONJORNO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BOUCHER MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		BOUMIL CAROLANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOUMIL MARY JO						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOUMIL WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRETON JANYCE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRETON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISCOE ROBERTA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BRISSETTE JEANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BRISSETTE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISSON SHEILA M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISSON THOMAS D						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BUBAR FRANCIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURGESS MICHAEL				ROSELYN BURGESS		50363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURGESS ROSELYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		BURKETT THEODORE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS ELINOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS NOREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		BURZALOW CHARLES M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BUXTON CAROL 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BUXTON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAFETEIRO JEAN A				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CAHILL MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CANAVAN VIRGINIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAPLES KEITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAPLES THERESA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARANO BARBARA A		2602				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARANO MICHAEL		2602				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARROLL JOHN				DEBORAH KONIOWKA		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CASHIN PAULA A 				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAULDWELL ANDREA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAULDWELL ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CERRETTI JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CERRETTI PATRICIA E						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CHARBONNEAU JILL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CHENELLE DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CHENEVERT BARBARA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CIESLIK RACHEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARK GAYLE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARKE LAUREL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARKE THOMAS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		CLASON CYNTHIA E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLOUTIER SUZANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COLANTONIO JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COLANTONIO RITA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COLLUPY EVERETT D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COMPAGNONE GAIL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COMPAGNONE WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CONNORS ROSEMARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CONOLE CLEMENT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CONOLE DIANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORCORAN PAULA A		2998		 		4067155		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORRIGAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORRIGAN SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COSGROVE KAREN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE RAYMOND						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE SANDRA				RAYMOND COTE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COURTENAY DAVID				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COURTENAY VIRGINIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COYLE THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COYLE WANDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG BARKER PAULA 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG BARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG PATRICIA				BARRY CREGG		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CROWLEY JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CROWLEY MARY LOU						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CULLINAN HARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CUMMINGS BONJORNO JOAN				ANTHONY BONJORNO		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CURRIER ANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CURRIER CLIFFORD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		D'ADDARIO BARBARA A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		D'ADDARIO FRANK G						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAIGLE DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		DAIGLE MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAIGLE RONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAUPHINAIS DORIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAUPHINAIS GERARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVENPORT DREW						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVENPORT ERICA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVIS CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVIS JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		DAVIS JEFFREY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAWSON ALBERT JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAWSON PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEAN DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEAN HENRY J		773				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DECELLE ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELEHANTY LOUISE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELISLE MARLENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELISLE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELUCIA MARTHA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEMERS PENELOPE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DENUFRIO VINCENT C						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		DERY ROGER				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DESJARDINS JOYCE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DESLAURIERS MARGARET				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESPIRITO DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESPIRITO RUTH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESROSIERS WILLIAM G				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DINOPOULOS GREGORY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DINOPOULOS KAREN l				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DION CHERYL						4067155		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET				DION PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO JEANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOE DONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOE MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOHERTY LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		DONAHUE PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DONNELLY JOAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOUCETTE DENNIS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOWNING KATHLEEN M		628				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOWNING WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DROUIN NANCY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DROUIN ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DUBOIS WILLIAM H						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL 		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUGAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUGAN LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUMONT ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DUTNEY DENNIS W				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		EDWARDS GLEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ENIS JUDITH A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ENIS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARINO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARINO MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FASTH NORMAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FENNESSEY ANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FENNESSEY GERALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		FERCHAK BARBARA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FERRONETTI DOUGLAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FINNEGAN CLAIRE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FINNEGAN LEONARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		FITZGERALD RENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FRANGIAMORE WILLIAM				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FRECHETTE LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FYRER DENISE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

				SCHOOL		FYRER GEORGE 				DENISE FYRER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNE JOANN F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNE VICTOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNON JAMES C						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNON SHEILA M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER NEIL				LINDA GALLAGHER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		GALLE LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		GARLAND DOROTHY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GARVEY KATHARINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GAUDETTE LEO				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER LORRAINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GIROUX DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GIROUX ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GOLEC HENRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GOSSELIN MARC J						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRAHAM ANDREW						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GRAHAM KATHLEEN M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET		SCHOOL		GRAHAM SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRANDE ANDREA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRANDE LEON				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GREENE JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GREENE PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUNTHER ERNEST						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUNTHER LOIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUZIEJKA DONNA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HALEY OLIVE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL ARLENE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL JAMES L 				DIANE MCCARTHY-HALL		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL MERIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL RUTH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL WILFRED				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALLORAN LIANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAMEL GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAMEL ISABELLE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON CLARE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON DOUGLAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAPENNY C. GERALDINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARDY WILMA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARMON-EDWARDS M ANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARRINGTON PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARVEY DAVID				MADELINE LAMARRE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HEBERT JOYCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HEIGHINGTON ALAN		2609				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET				HEIGHINGTON ELAINE M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HOFFMAN JAYNE				SCOTT HOFFMAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HOLMES DEBORAH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HOUSTON DONNA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUGHES KENNETH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUGHES MARYANN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HURLEY CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HURLEY DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUTCHINS GALE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		IANNUZZO DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		IANNUZZO RUSSELL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JACKSON DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JACKSON KENNETH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JACOBS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JACOBS STANLEY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JOHNSON MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JOHNSON MELVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES RAYMOND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JUBINVILLE DAWN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JUBINVILLE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KANE DENNIS				CAROL KANE 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL 		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KAYE DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLEHER KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLEHER THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLY MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY DENIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY EDWARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		KIZNER SHARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KLIMCZAK JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		KNOWLTON ELVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KONDRA JOHN 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KONIOWKA DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KOSTOULAKOS JUDITH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KOZLOWSKI DIANE				NORMAN KOZLOWSKI		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KOZLOWSKI NORMAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE KATHARINE 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRECQUE CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRECQUE KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACH JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACH SYLVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACROIX AGNES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACROIX JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		LAFOND JOSETTE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAFONTAINE LEO						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LALIME JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LALIME RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMARRE MADELEINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOND KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOND MARK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOTHE JOANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET		SCHOOL		LANGILL JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LANGILL LIANNE				JAMES LANGILL		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LANTEIGNE DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LANTEIGNE DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAPIANA JOSEPH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAPLANTE JOSEPH R						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAREAU HELEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LATHAM FREDERICK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LATHAM KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAUER JOY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAUER WILLIAM				JOY LAUER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECCESE ROBERTA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECESSE CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECESSE JUDY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECOURT ANN M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECOURT MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		LEVASSEUR DAVID				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIAKOS EFFEGENI				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIE LIKAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIE WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LLOYD ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LLOYD VIRGINIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LUSSIER EMMA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LUSSIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYON BARBARA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYONS BARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYONS SUZANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		MACHADO EILEEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MACLEAN JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAGUIRE ANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAGUIRE MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		MAHONEY MARTHA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAJEWSKI DIANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAJEWSKI FRANK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MALLORY ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MALLORY ROBIN S						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MANNINO MATTHEW				DENISE SULLIVAN 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION DEBRA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION RAYMOND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION RICHARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTEL DOROTHY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTIN DOLORES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN MARC				KRISTINE MARTIN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTINO CHRISTINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON CAROLYN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON MARTIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MATTE THEODORE				KELLIE MATTE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MATTHEWS MARY LEE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCARTHY MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCLURE DIANE L						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCLURE WILLIAM				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCDERMOTT SHEILA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGAHAN MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCGRAIL JOHN F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRE ALLAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRE MARYLOU						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRK KATHRYN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCKENNEY MAURA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCNAMARA ELAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCNIFF THOMAS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MERCIER PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MERCIER SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		METROS JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		METROS PHYLLIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MICHAUD JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MICHAUD MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MILLS JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MILLS KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MINIHAN ELLEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MOGE KENNETH B				SHARON P MOGE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONAHAN SHERYL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONAHAN THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONROE LINDA		2858		 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL-PERRY DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL DANA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL SHEILA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MOSTONE REGINA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MULLEN MARIE H				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MULLIN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MURNINGHAM PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MURPHY RONALD (SPOUSE)						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NAWN THEODORE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NEWTON ANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NEWTON ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NICOLORO KAREN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NICOLORO ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NINTEAU JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NINTEAU SHERYLL A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOEL ALINE P						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		NOEL PETER				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOEL ROBERT L						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		NOEL SUZANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOONAN JOANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOONAN ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OBANDO LUCINIO				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		O'LEARY PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ONEILL DANIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ONEILL SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OST JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OST KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OTREMBA ROBERTA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PACHECO GEORGE JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PACHECO LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		PAGONES JESSIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PANAGIOTOPOULOS LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PANAS LOUIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PANAS SALLY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PAPPASTERGION JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		PAQUET SOLANGE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUETTE NOELLA L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUIN JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUIN JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARKER JOHN D						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARKER MARIANNE B						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARTHUM SANDRA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PEDRO JODY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PEDRO MARGARET						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PELLETIER GERARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PELLETIER LOREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PERRY GLEN				DEBORAH MORRILL-PERRY		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PHELAN GLENDYS				WILLIAM PHELAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PHELAN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PIENDAK DENNIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PIENDAK SHARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL EDWARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL NANCY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		POIRIER CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		POIRIER PENELOPE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		POMERLEAU LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		POMERLEAU ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRATT ANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRATT RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PROULX JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PROULX LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PROVENCHER MARILYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PROVENCHER RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRZYBYLA JOSEPH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRZYBYLA THERESE R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PURDIS CYNTHIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUARTARONE JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUARTARONE MARILYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUINN JOHN  						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUINN KATHERINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RALLS MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RALLS SHIRLEY L		79		 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RANCOURT MICHELLE				RICHARD RANCOURT		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RANCOURT RICHARD				MICHELLE RANCOURT		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		REIDY EDWARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		REYNOLDS LEAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		REYNOLDS JAY		783				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RICHARDSON BRENDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RICHARDSON KEVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS JUDITH M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS MARSHALL JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS THERESA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROMANOWSKY JANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROMANOWSKY ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RONSIVALLI JACQUELINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RONSIVALLI JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROSE MILDRED				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROWE KEVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROWE LORENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RUDOLPH ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SALEM MARK				SHEILA MCDERMOTT 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SCHIRIPO JR. JOSEPH A				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SCHWARZ SUSAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SEAMANS PAUL E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SERINO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SERINO TRUDYE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHADAN CHARLES				JOYCE SHADAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHADAN JOYCE				CHARLES SHADAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHAGOURY DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHAGOURY JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		SHAW FAITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		SHAW WARREN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEEHAN JOSEPH				LORRIANE SHEEHAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHEEHAN JULIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEEHAN LORRAINE R 		2610		JOSEPH SHEEHAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SIMARD JANET						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SINTROS OLIVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SINTROS SPIROS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SKOULAS OLIVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SMITH ANN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		SPAULDING CAROL E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ST.ARNAUD ESTELLE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ST.ARNAUD PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		STARK MARSHA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		STARK PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SWERCHESKY DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SWERCHESKY THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SZAFRAN ELEANOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SZAFRAN JOSEPH JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TALBOT PAULINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TAMANAKIS MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THEALL CARLENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THEALL THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THIVIERGE GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THIVIERGE LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TOBIN ELIZABETH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TOWLE CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TREPAS CONSTANCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TROUVILLE LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSIOULIS CONSTANTINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSIOULIS ELIZABETH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSOUPRAKAKIS DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSOUPRAKAKIS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TURCOTTE ROLAND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TURNBOW SHELLEY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		VEINO LAWRENCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VACHON DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VACHON PAUL R		50497		DEBRA L VACHON		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VIVENZIO JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VIVENZIO RAYMOND						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		VIVIER AGNES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VOYER CHARLENE D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WAGNER LEONARD D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WARE ELIZABETH M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WATKINS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WATKINS WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WHELTON GEORGIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WHITING CAROL M		197		DAVID R WHITING		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		WINKOWSKI ANNMARIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WOJTAS KENNETH						502363238		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WRIGHT CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WRIGHT JAMES JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		YOUNG ROBERT W						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

						ZABBO-GREENWOOD KATHERINE				DAVID GREENWOOD		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZUKOWSKI DANIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZUKOWSKI MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEEGAN CHARLES						4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		SCHOOL		DEEGAN KAREN						4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		SUR		SCHOOL		MISCIA DAVID				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		SUR		SCHOOL		PETTINATI CHARLOTTE E				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		TOWN		DION RICHARD				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		SCHOOL		ROWE JAMES				 		502363127-65 L1		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		DOYLE STEPHEN						502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		TOWN		GAGNON CECILE				 		502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		SCHOOL		MAKOS LINDA						502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		SCHOOL		SAUNDERS MARTHA J				 		502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		TOWN		JOHANSEN MARY						4067159		$   325.68		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$254.03		$71.65		$24.43		$350.11		$273.08		$77.02

		RET		SCHOOL		MURPHY HELEN				 		502363272		$   200.22		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$156.17		$44.05		$15.02		$215.24		$167.88		$47.35

																				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

										Total Medicare Cost Increase FY2024				$214,929.08						$167,610.12		$47,318.96		$16,119.68		$231,048.76		$180,180.87		$50,867.89



										Total Cost Insurance Monthly				$1,194,721.72						$907,039.57		$287,682.15		$111,649.46		$1,306,371.18		$991,704.70		$314,666.49



										Total Cost Insurance Annual				$14,336,660.64						$10,884,474.78		$3,452,185.86		$1,339,793.56		$15,676,454.20		$11,900,456.34		$3,775,997.86



										New Hires																		$275,000.00



										Estimated Payouts Non Insurance																		$75,000.00



										Total Insurance																		$12,250,456.34







Dental Insurance

		Last Name		First Name		Department		Division		Status		Rate

		RETIREES - IND

		Ace		Clee A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Aggott		Joan L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Andrews		Gail R		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Angluin Sr.		James J		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Annunziato		Diane		Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Apostolas		Nancy		Retired		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Arseneaux		Jacqueline  		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Arseneaux		John M		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Baker		Robert D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Barry		Janet L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bence		Catherine L		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Berard 		Philip R		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bergeron		Patricia A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bernard		Benjamin W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Brian F		Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Lorraine R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Blair		Ruth A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bogochow		Helen J		Surv. Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Boissonneault		Henry		Retired - DPW		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Boisvert Jr		Roger		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bosan 		Katherine L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Boucher		Mary E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bubar		Francis		Retired - School		School		Sur. Spouse		$36.47

		Burkett		Theodore		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Burns		Noreen E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Burzalow		Charles M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cafeteiro		Jean A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cahill		Michael J		Public Works		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Canavan		Virginia M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cashin		Paula A		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Charbonneau		Jill		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Chenelle		Diane M		Retired - School 		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Chenevert		Barbara H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cieslik		Rachel A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cimon		Roger (Nancy)		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clark		Gayle J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clarke 		Laurel J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clarke 		Thomas F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clason		Cynthia E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cloutier		Suzanne H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Connors		Rosemary D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Corcoran		Paula A		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Cosgrove		Karen A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Courtenay		David M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Cullinan		Harry		Retired - Building Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Cummings		Cheryl A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Daigle		Diane C		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Davis		Jeffrey		Retired - surv spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DeCelle Jr.		Robert H		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Delehanty		Louise A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DeLucia		Martha M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Demers		Penelope A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Deneu		Francis A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Dery		Roger A		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		DesLauriers		Margaret A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Deveau		Denise M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dezan		Elizabeth		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Dinopoulos		Gregory		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dinopoulos		Karen		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dion		Richard		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DiRocco jr.		Dominic M		Retired - Public Works		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Doherty		Linda D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Donahue		Patricia 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Doucette		Dennis G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Doyle		Stephen 		Retired - Town		Town		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Edwards		Glen A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Enis		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fasth		Norman S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Ferchak		Barbara J		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Finnegan		Claire A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fisher		Susan N		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Fitzgerald		Rene		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Frangiamore		William J		Retired- School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Frechette		Lorraine M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fyrer		Denise T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Gallagher		Sandra A		Retired - school		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Garland 		Dorothy E		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Garland		Wayne L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gaudette		Leo T		Retired - Fire Chief		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gauthier		Carol A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Golec		Henry E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Gorby		Eric L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Grande		Andrea E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Grande		Leon E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Greene		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Guziejka		Donna M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hall		Arlene B		Surviving Spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hall 		Wilfred J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hamilton		Clare C		Retired - Council On Aging		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hapenny		C. Geraldine		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Harmon-Edwards		Anne		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Harrington		Patricia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hebert		Joyce A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Holmes		Deborah A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Houston		Donna L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hughes		Kenneth E		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hughes		Mary Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hurley		Elaine		Sewer Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hutchins		Gale		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Jones		Raymond T		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kaye		Diane		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Kelly		Mary I		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Kizner		Sharon J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Klimczak		Janice		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Knowlton		Elvia D		Surviving Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kohanski Jr.		Robert W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kondra		John		Retired - DPW		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kostoulakos		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lach		Sylvi Gail		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lafond		Josette S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lafontaine		Leo D		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Lamontagne		Gisele		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lamothe		Joanne P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lapiana		Joseph J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lareau		Helen R		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Leccese		Roberta M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Liakos		Effegenia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lie		Likam		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lyon		Barbara A		Town Clerk Office		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		MacLean		Janice M		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Mahoney		Martha W		Surviving Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Makos		Linda C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Debra L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Raymond M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Richard M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Martel		Doherty H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Martin		Dolores		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Mason		Carolyn F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McCarthy		Mary Ellen		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGahan		Maureen H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGrath		Cathy J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGuirk		Kathryn M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McKenney		Maura S		Retired- School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McMahon		Leo F		Retired - Fire		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Michaud		Janice C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Michaud		Michael T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Minihan		Ellen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Monroe		Linda A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrill		Dana R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Morrill		Sheila A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Mostone		Regina		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Mullin 		Kevin P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Noel Jr.		Peter E		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Noel		Suzanne		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		O'Leary		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Obando		Lucinio A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Otremba		Roberta A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pagones		Jessie B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Panagiotopoulos		Linda M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Parthum		Sandra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pettinati		Charlotte		Surv. Spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Edward		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Mary		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Nancy		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Przybyla		Joseph A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Przybyla		Therese R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Purdis		Cynthia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Ralls		Michael W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Ralls		Shirley L		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Reidy		Edward J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Renaud		Lisa R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Riopelle		Mary Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Roark		Kathleen M		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Rogers		Judith M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Rose (Silvaria)		Mildred H		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Saunders		Martha J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Schiripo Jr.		Joseph A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Schwarz		Susan A		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Seamans		Paul E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sheehan		Julie S		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Shepherd		Lynne E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sims		Donald A		Retired - school		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Smith		Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Souza		Barbara A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Spaulding		Carol		Surv Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Stark		Marsha R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sullivan		Denise L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tamanakis		Mary		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tobin		Elizabeth A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tocci		Elizabeth  		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Towle		Carol C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Trepas		Constance A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tully		Sharon E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Turcotte		Roland R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Vandette		Diane R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Veino		Lawrence		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Vivier		Agnes		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Voyer		Charlene D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Wagner		Leonard D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Ware		Elizabeth M		Planner		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Whelton		Georgia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Winkowski		Annmarie		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		RETIREES - FAM

		Akins		Melissa B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Allen		William C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Allison		Andrea L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Anctil		Susan J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Araskiewicz		Stephen A		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Archinski		Anthony L		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Asquith		Helen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bailey		William E		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Banacos		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Barclay		Colleen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Baribeault		Donna A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Barker		Thomas A		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Barton		Deborah A		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Bason		Joan		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Baxter		Phyllis E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Beaulieu 		Cynthia J		School Dept- Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Berard 		Paul R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bergeron		Richard E		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Berube		Penelope A		Library		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Betts		Susan J		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Biedron		Margaret A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Billington		Deborah A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bomil		Thomas F		Retired - Board Of Health		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Bonjorno		Anthony T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Breton		Michael		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Brissette		Roger N		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Brisson		Sheila M		Retired - Teacher		school		Retiree		$106.01

		Burgess		Michael R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Burns		Elinor		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Buxton		Michael R		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Caples		Theresa M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Carano		Barbara A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cerretti		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cauldwell		Andrea H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Chaput		Stephen D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chartier		Anita L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Chouinard-Lessard		Lisa		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Chuckran		Alan P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Colantonio		Rita 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Collupy		Everett D		Electric Inspector		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Compagnone		William R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Conole		Clement J		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Cormick		Catherine M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Corrigan		Sandra		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cote		Raymond A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cregg		Barry		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Crowley		Mary Lou		Retired - Building Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Currier		Anna S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Daddario		Frank G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dauphinais		Gerald R		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Davenport		Erica R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Davis		Carol R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dawson		Patricia C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dean		Henry J		School Dept - Admin		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Deegan		Karen L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Delisle		Marlene J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Demers		Deborah A		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Demers		Romeo D		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Denommee		Paul M		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		DeNufrio		Vincent C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dery		Authur		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		DesJardins		Joyce A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Despirito		David D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Desrosiers 		Mona T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Doe		Donald E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Donnelly		Joan A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Donovan		David A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Downing		Kathleen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Drouin		Nancy A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dugan		Linda M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Engler		Eric 		Surv. Spouse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Fahey		Laurie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farino		Anthony J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Faro		Florence A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Fennessey		Anne M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ferronetti		Robyn J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fleury		Michael D		Retired - Police  		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Foley		Kevin G		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Gagnon		Sheila M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Gauthier		Kathleen C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		George		Justin		Retired - 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Getman 		John L		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Gosselin Sr		Marc J		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Graham		Andrew G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Greco-Bishop		Nancy L		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Greenwood		David L		Retired - Fire		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Greenwood		Tracey L		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Grimes		Timothy D		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Gunther III		Ernest H		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Meriel F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Roger O		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Ruth E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hamel		Isabelle		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hamel 		Mark J		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamilton 		Mary B		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Healey		Kevin J		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Heighington		Elaine M		School Dept - Nurse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hoffman		Jayne M		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$106.01

		Huard		Denise J		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hurley		Charles		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Iannuzzo		Debra Joy		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jackson		Debra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jacobs		Stanley L		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Jakuttis Jr		Joseph A		Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Johnson		Maureen		Retired-School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jones		Mary C		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Kane		Carol A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kelleher		Thomas P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kennedy		Helen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kennedy		Susan  		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kenyon Sr		Michael J		Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Koniowka		Deborah A		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kozlowski		Norman J		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Labranche		Katharine A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		LaBrecque		Kathleen A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lacroix		John D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lalime		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lamond		Kathleen C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Langill		James J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lanteigne		David B		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Lanza Welch		Nancy A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Latham		Frederick C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lauer		Joy E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lecesse		Judy Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		LeCourt		Ann M		School Dept - Nurse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lloyd		Virginia  		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lyons		Barry T		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		MacLean		Douglas J		Retired Public Works		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Maguire		Michael		Retired		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Majewski		Diann A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mallory		Robin S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Martin		David A		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Martin		Marc R		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Mason		Kathleen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McCabe Murphy		Paula A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McCarthy-Hall		Diane C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McClure		Diane L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McDermott		Sheila A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McGrail		John F		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		McGurrin		Sandra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McLean		Suzanne 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McMeniman		Scott R		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		McNamara		Elaine L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mercier		Susan M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Metros		John G		Retired - Cemetery Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Moge		Kenneth B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Monahan		Thomas		School Dept - 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Moore		David M		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Morowski		Mark C		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Morrill-Perry		Deborah M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mullin		William S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Murach		Dorothy M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Nawn		Gail M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Newton		Ann B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Nicoloro		Karen L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ninteau		Sheryll A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Noel		Aline P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Noonan		Joanne M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		O'Neill Jr.		Daniel E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ost		Kathryn E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pacheco		Linda E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Panas 		Louis  		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pappas		Peter L		Retired-Police		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pappastergion		Dayle E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Paquin		John E		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Parker		Marianne		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pelletier		Loreen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Piendak		Dennis E		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Poirier		Penelope 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pomerleau		Linda A		Retired - Sewer		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pratt		Richard		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Provencher		Marilyn L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Quinn		Katherine M		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Rogers		Theresa F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Romanowsky		Jane M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ronsivalli		Jacqueline A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Rowe		Jeffrey M		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Rowe		Kevin M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Roy		Jeanne M		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Salem		Peter   		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Serino		Trudye W		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Shadan		Joyce H		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Shagoury		Diane L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Shaw 		Faith / Warren L		Retired - Selectmen		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Sheehan		Lorraine R		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		St. Arnaud		Estelle		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Swerchesky		Donna M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Szafran		Eleanor M		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Szymanski 		Kathy		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Theall		Carlene L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Thivierge		George E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Tsioulis		Elizabeth H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Tsouprakaki		Paul C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Turnbow		Shelley S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Vachon Sr.		Paul R		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Valdina		Anne Marie		School Dept - cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Walsh		Thomas J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Watkins		Patricia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Whiting		Carol M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wojtas		Kenneth J		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Wright		Carol E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Young		Robert		Retired - School 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Zanelotti		Jeffrey D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Zarella		Therese H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ziemba		Gary E		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01



		SCHOOL INDIVIDUAL

		Adamczyk		Chad P		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Allard		Sarah A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Madison		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Paige		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Ruth P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Amaral-Silva		Jeanne M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Anderson		Brooke		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Angel		Halley		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Arena		Danielle		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Baker		Lisa S		School Dept - Nurse		School		Active		$36.47

		Barou		Maria		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Barrett		Scott 		Schoold Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Berard		Laurie G		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Lindsey		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Bielawski		Ashley		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Blair		Katelyn		School Dept - Security Monitor		School		Active		$36.47

		Boaen		Kerry M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Botelho		Nicholas A		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$36.47

		Boucher		Barbara A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Boumil		Peter S		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Bourque		Natalie		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Bowden-Gurley		Karen		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Brady		Kimberly L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Buchner		Daniel		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Budzynski		Linda 		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Burns		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Capone		Melanie		School Dept - Payroll 		School		Active		$36.47

		Champoux		Steven		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Clancy		Patrick		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Conklin		Katie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Consentino		Adam		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Convery		Lauren C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Couillard		Gloria		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Courtmanche		Deborah A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Courtmanche		Keith R		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Craffey (Briere)		Emily		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Crowley		Ryan		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Cunningham Langevin		Nathan		School Dept- 		School		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Cynthia L		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Sabrina L		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		D'Entremont		Jared		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Daniels		Jacob		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Davis		Alyssa 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Davis		Sara		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Decatur		Meghan		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		DeCorpo		Sarah K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Dellarciprete		Cailin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Difonte		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Dixon		Kerri		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Dowling		Alexis		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Ekbatani		Farrah K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Ferdinando		Kelsey L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Foley		Delia		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Fortunata		Victoria (Tyler)		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Frechette		Jean 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Frost		Emily 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Gallagher		Kevin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Garabedian		Bria		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Giglio		Gianna		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Greenwood		Beth		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$36.47

		Guimond		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hand		Caleb J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hayhurst (Ross)		Lauren		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hefele (Richardson)		Rebecca D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Higson		Lindsay		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hoag		Sophie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Horton		Charlean A		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		Hutchinson		Cherie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Jarek		Laurie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Joslin		Margaret C		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Kaltsas		Irene		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Killgren		Wendy		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Krawczyk		Sharon A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lambert		Laurence		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Lanier		Donna M		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Lavery		Judy Ann		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Leduc		Adam		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Lessard		Lissa		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Lynch		Jennifer M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Lysen		Maria D		School Dept - Vice Prin.		School		Active		$36.47

		Mackenzie		Debra A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		MacNeil		Kyle		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Maille		Patricia 		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Marion		Bryan J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Antonio J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Kasey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Matte (St. Onge)		Lisa 		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Matthews		Robert		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Mayor		Shealagh		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Mazzotta (Maia)		Alyssa R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McElhinney		Michael		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McGhee		Michael D		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		McGrath (Liakas)		Nancy		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McGuinness		Maria A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McMahon		Kathleen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Medina		Robin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Molloy		Robert E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrison		Jeffrey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrow		Alex		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Murphy		Louise Y		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Nelson		Samantha		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Nesbitt		Barbara R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Nowell		Nichole		School Dept - Support		School		Active		$36.47

		O'Neil		Katherine E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Ouellette		Yvonne M		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Palmisano		Christine		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Pandolph		Adam		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Parent		David M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Parsons		Heather		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$36.47

		Pepin		Michaela		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Picanso		Kerri A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Plunkett		Shana		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Provencher		Megan		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Ramalho Jr		Joseph		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Riggs		Olivia		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Ruffin		Hakeem		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Schwing		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Seamans		Debra S		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Shelton		Taylor		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Sherburne 		Ryan		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Sigman		Sarah		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Silvar		Mark P		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$36.47

		Snively		Lauren		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Stone		Katelyn		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Swartz		Kristen E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Szettella		Ruth N		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Taber		Erik		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Tanguay		Kathleen E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Thomas		Matthew		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Toomey		Kim		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Torres		Ricardo		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Toupin		Denise S		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Troche		Melissa		School Dep - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Velella 		Sara		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Viens		Francis M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Vourtsas		Joanna		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Wallack 		Samantha		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Washburn		Sandra		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Wholey		Sharon M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Williams		Kasey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Wise		Kevin M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Wood		Hayley		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Wright		Elizabeth A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Zelenka		Abby K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Zulma-Lambert		Blanca		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Zwicker		Nicole M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		SCHOOL FAMILY

		Adamczyk		Joseph m		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Akashian		Lauren M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Albert		Kelly A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Andrews		Michael D		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Archambault		Laurie		School Dept- Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Archibold		Christa		School Dept - Instructional Coach		School		Active		$106.01

		Ashworth 		Jeffrey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Baker		Marney		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Bamford		Jillian M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Barnett		Kimberly		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Barrett		Paula		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Baviello		Jennifer F		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Blanchet		Trevor J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bolduc		Andrew T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bonenfant (Joyce)		Lindsey M		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Borden		Katrin A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Borges		Ashley M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bowie		Mary H		School Dept - Technology Assistant		School		Active		$106.01

		Brouillette		Lisa A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Brown (Greenstein)		Julie-Marie		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$106.01

		Bryan (Messer)		Sandra A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bullard		Jennifer L		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Butler		Jill S		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Butzen		Dennis		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Canfield		Cynthia M		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Carney		Mary M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Caron (Sargent)		Lindsey J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Catalano		Ashley N		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cipolla		Anthony		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Clancy (Gallant)		Charleen		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Colfer		Kathleen		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Collins		Margaret		School Dept-		School		Active		$106.01

		Conway		Claudia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cooke		Michelle Lee		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Corbett		Cheryl A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cronin		Kelly J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cunha		Antonio M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Cunningham		Corrine E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cutrumbes		Kerry M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cruz		Mackenzie		School Dept		School		Active

		D'Amato		Danielle C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Dauteuil		Carrie A		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Decker		Christina		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		DelSolia		Deborah		School Dept - BCBA		School		Active		$106.01

		Desmond		William J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		DeStefano		Andrea F		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Donnelly		Charlene D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Doughty		Kathy A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Doyle		Kristine P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Duarte		Brenda		School Dept -		School		Active		$106.01

		Duhamel		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Durkin		Meghan K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Emerick (Savard)		Deniene M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Emerson		Tiffany J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fahey		Mary T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farnham D'Agostino		Susan		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farren		John P		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Fazio		Kathryn 		School Dept -		School		Active		$106.01

		Fields		Krissandra		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Fortier		Karen K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fowler (Arakelian)		Jennifer N		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fraser		Kathleen A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Furtado		Mary Ellen		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Ganley Jr		Paul K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Garneau		Johanna M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Georgopoulos		Anthony W		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Gilliland		Jessica		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Godin		Christina		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Greenberg		Ada		School Dept - Vice Principal		School		Active		$106.01

		Greenlaw		Dawn M		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Guange		Anthony		School Dept - IT		School		Active		$106.01

		Guerriero		James		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Hall		Kris M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Haslam		Jacqueline		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Hayes Frohock		Kristine P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Hewitt		Cameron		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Honan		Amanda		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Houston		Jason S		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Irving		Jean M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Janusz		Lauren 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Jeski		Geraldine E		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Johnston		Melissa D		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Jones		Julie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Joniec 		Stephanie		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kantargis		Nicholas 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Keefe		Denise M		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$106.01

		Keefe		Sheilagh M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Keohane		Elizabeth		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kilfoyle		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		King		Christopher T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kinley		Lyndsey D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kleczkowski		Denise M		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Knight		Julie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Koufos		Mindy		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Kromer		Geoffrey		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Kusa		Betsy		School Dept - Nurse		School		Active		$106.01

		Labonte		Paula A		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Labranche		Kimberly A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lambert		Linda M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Lavoie (Moro)		Elizabeth M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lavoie		Jessica		School Dept - Admi		School		Active		$106.01

		Lawrence		Kimberly A		School Dept - Director of student services		School		Active		$106.01

		Leblanc		Stephen J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Lesage		Kristen I		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		L'Heureux		Rayann R		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$106.01

		Lord		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lussier		Deborah		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lynch		Soraya		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Lyons		Heather L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		MacDonald		Kathleen		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Makiej		Stacey		School Dept - Speech		School		Active		$106.01

		Malvarosa		Deborah		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Manley		Richard J		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$106.01

		Manus		Martine		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McCloskey		Elizabeth		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McGrath		Sharon L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McHugh		Linda D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McManus		Ellen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mercurio		Karen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Merrill		Donna		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Mezzoni		Alicia		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mikutel		Sharon B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Miller		Dean		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$106.01

		Mitrano 		Allyssa		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Moloney		Kathi		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$106.01

		Mone		Charles E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Monty		Tammy L		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Mulenga		Kellyann A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mullins		Ashley L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Murphy		Kimberly		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Mutnansky		Jessica A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Nault		Susan M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Nelson		Jill M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Osgood		Allison 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ouellet		Jason W		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Panniello		Kristine L		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Paquette		Michael R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Peaslee		Jennifer L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pecora(Cassidy)		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pelham		Sheryl J		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Perrotta		Bernadine		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Petzold-Eley		Brenda L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pimentel		Thomas P		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$106.01

		Pinto (Lord)		Emily M		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$106.01

		Poitras		Monica		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Porcello		Denise		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ramos 		Jorge		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Rawding		Susan		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Reagan		Johanna F		Retired -School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Recchia		Francesco		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ricci Bessler		Louise		School Dept - Para		school		Active		$106.01

		Richall (Ahern)		Emily		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Richard		Justin R		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Riordan		Maureen V		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Roberson 		Erin P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Roberts		Arlene L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rodrigues 		Farleyd		School Dept - Para  		School		Active		$106.01

		Rogers		Breanna J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rooney		Cheryl		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ross		Lisa M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rossi		Cara		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ruel		Rebecca J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ryback		Kassandra		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Santarpio		Melissa M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Santee		Mark S		School Dept - Substitute		School		Active		$106.01

		Santiago (Olivo)		Yacinda		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Scott		Andrea L		school Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Shepherd		Kimberly I		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Silva		Kelly B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Skelton		Guy		School Dpet - Nurse		School		Active		$106.01

		Smith		Danielle M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Smith		Laura L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Snowdon		Jeanette C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Soukaras		Kellie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Steeger		Kristin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Stone		Steven		School Dept - Superintendent		School		Active		$106.01

		Surrette (Resendes)		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Tessier		Caitlyn		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Thumith		Kerri		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Verville		Monique M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wagner		Michelle D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wahl		Katelyn A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		West		Stacy		School Dept - Teacher		school		Active		$106.01

		Woods		Timothy C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01



		TOWN INDIVIDUAL

		Arseneaux		Jessica		Recreation		Town		Active		$36.47

		Bartlett		Peter J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Bergeron		Joseph		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Boissonneault		Jayne		Town Clerk		Town		Active		$36.47

		Brouillette		Gage		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Cahill		Lori Ann		Recreation		Town		Active		$36.47

		Carignan		Theresa G		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Coalter		Christopher R		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Curley		Kara J		Nurse		Town		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Andrew		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Douglas		Donna M		Public Works Clerk		Town		Active		$36.47

		Duarte		Audrey R		Library		Town		Active		$36.47

		Enos		Marylee C		Board of Health		Town		Active		$36.47

		Enos		Stephen P		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		El (Fast)		Rachael		Clerks Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Foley		Thomas D		Public Works Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Gagnon		Brian T		Fire Department 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Garofalo		Victor		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Geoffroy		Connor R		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Golden		Karen A		Assessors Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Graham		Kathleen M		Town Clerk		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gys		Andrew C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Hardy		Susan E		Town Clerk Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Hoban		Jeffery J		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Jaiteh		Mohamadou		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Johnson		Lillian E		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kaelblein		Noelle		Council on Aging		Town		Active		$36.47

		Kulis		Jeremy		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lajoie		Sean		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lamontagne		Brian		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Larmand		Alexander 		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Levesque		Aimee		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Ludwig		Robert M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lundberg		Robert		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Mahoney		Brendan		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Jacbob		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McAnespie		Owen		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McCarthy		Brian P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McCarthy		Dylan		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McHugh		Jessica		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Mellonakos		Demetri C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Naylor		Madison		IT Dept 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Nyoro		Daniel M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Papafagos		Andreas		Police Dept.		Town		Active		$36.47

		Poitras		Andrew		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Powers		Daniel		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Quinn		John M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Rocha		Tyler M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Rozzi Jr		Philip J		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Ryan		Johnathan		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Simao		Apolinario		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Smith		Kaitlin M		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$36.47

		Smith		Roland		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Steere		Kevin		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Surprenant		Maryruth		Retired - Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Talbot		Ryan		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Thibodeau		Sean 		Library		Town		Active		$36.47

		Tibbetts		William 		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Yau		Karl		Building Matenance		Town		Active		$36.47

		Zanni		Dominique		Library		Town		Active		$36.47



		TOWN FAMILY

		Alexander		Cynthia A		Recreation		Town		Active		$106.01

		Allard		Todd C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Antifonario		Ashley		Assessors Office		Town		Active		$106.01

		Armstrong		Mark J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ayotte		Thomas J		Town Maintenace		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bewig		Crystal A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bourassa		Denis		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Brady		Lou Anne		Council of Aging		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bushnell 		Kerrie A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Buxton (Dellolio)		Julie		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Byam		Gregg T		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Byron		Richard M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Caron		Leo A		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Carroca		Jonathan A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Carter		Nehemiah		Fire Dept		Town		Active

		Chafe		Megan  		School Dept - LPN		School		Active		$106.01

		Chandonnet		Matthew		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Charette		Ryan 		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chartrand 		David J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chestnut 		Donald		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		Coleman		Zachariah L		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Colon		Antonio		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cook		Aaron N		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cotnoir		John R		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cox		Joseph C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cunha		Michael K		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dailey Jr		Joseph A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Descheneaux		Ryan J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dion 		Peter L		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dubois		William H		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Enos		Shawn M		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Farley		Megan E		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Feeney		Justin S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Flynn III		Lawrence J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Garside		Walter		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		George		Jason F		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Gerrish		Alex O		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Gibson		Tyler J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamelin		Donna   		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamilton		Carole A		Library 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hoover		Marguerite Y		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Howard		Joel A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ivos		Maria		Building		Town		Active		$106.01

		Johnson		Steven R		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Joyce		Thomas P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Kalivas		Christopher		Building Maintenance		Town		Active		$106.01

		Lanteigne		Brian D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Lasorsa		Debra E		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leary		Sean 		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leavitt		Christopher S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		LeBlanc		Warren		Building Dept - Plumbing		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leclerc		Stepahanie		COA 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Mackey		Thomas J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Maddox-Faria		Wren M		Retired - Police		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Malandrino		Jake C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Manugian		Alison S		Com. Dev. Planner		Town		Active		$106.01

		Martin		Kevin E		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Martin		Paul D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Maxim		Kyle		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		McKenzie		Sean L		School Dept - Custodian 		Town		Active		$106.01

		McLaughlin		Daniel J		Building Inspector		Town		Active		$106.01

		McMeniman		Kenneth L		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Merrill		Colleen  		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Muir		Christine		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Mullen		Stephen P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ngenth		Tony		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Noel		Kerry Lee A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		O'Connor		Barbara		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Odonnell		Shane R		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ouellette		David		Board of Health		Town		Active		$106.01

		Palmer		Ann Marie		Council on Aging		Town		Active		$106.01

		Pape		Eric E		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Parra (Landry)		Melissa A		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Patenaude		Edward G		Public Works Director		Town		Active		$106.01

		Patterson		Richard E		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Phelps		Daniel		Economic Develpoment		Town		Active		$106.01

		Powell		Andrew T		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Resto Salgado		Bernardo		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Reynolds		Jay F		Sewer Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rivard (Douk)		Sovanary		DPW-stormwater		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rodrigues		Brian K		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rowe		Shannon R		Selectmen		Town		Active		$106.01

		Russell		Sean		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Saari		Timothy				Town		Active		$106.01

		Salem		Cheryl A		Library 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Sanscartier		Laura		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Santos		Derek M		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Scribner		Paul D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Seamans		Jonathan D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Siegler		Michael L		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Silva		Matthew D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Stamp		Albert S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Stec		Cathrin		Sewer Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Sullivan		Kevin K		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Thomas		Jerome		Veterans 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Vandal 		Ann M		Town Treasurer		Town		Active		$106.01

		Voulgaris		Alexander G		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Vozzella		Sabrina S		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Wagner		Lisa 		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Williams		James A		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Yau		Leslie		Building Maintenance		Town		Active		$106.01

						Total Monthly Cost						$66,247.94



						Total Annual Cost						$   794,975.28



						Town Cost						$   397,487.64



						New Hires						$   12,721.20

						Total						$   410,208.84



						Rate Increase						5%

						Total Dental						$   430,719.28









School Net School Spending
School Cuts

FY2024  FY2025 Increase % Chg
School Budget 38,926,213$       39,293,700$       367,487$             0.94%

School Chargebacks 15,796,593 16,833,554 1,036,961 6.56%

Total Net School Spending 54,722,806$      56,127,254$      1,404,448$        2.57%

DESE Net School Spending 54,539,267$      55,254,927$      715,660$            1.31%

Over Net School Spending 183,539$            872,327$            



FY2025 – FY2027 Est Budget
Revenues

 Deficit 
FY25 

 $1.5M Cuts 
FY25 

 Est 
FY2026 

 Est 
FY2027 

Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2) 57,867,837$        57,867,837$        59,764,533$        61,708,646$     
Taxes (Exempt Debt) 2,408,567 2,408,567 2,144,025 1,922,246
Local Receipts 8,476,800 8,476,800 8,476,800 8,476,800
State Aid 32,681,523 32,681,523 33,661,969 34,671,828
Transfers / Chapter 90 2,451,118 2,451,118 2,451,118 2,451,118
Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback) 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000
Free Cash & One Time Revenues 0 2,055,000 1,100,000 1,100,000
Trash Fee 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000
Total Revenues/Transfers 104,385,845$    106,440,845$    111,098,444$    113,830,638$ 

Expenses
Town Managers Departments 21,096,794$        20,515,682$        21,106,759$        21,714,977$     
Regional Dispatch Center 475,000 475,000 630,000 645,750
Refuse/Recycling 3,573,105 3,478,105 3,756,353 4,056,862
Dracut School Budget 39,968,700 39,293,700 40,472,511 41,686,686
Dracut Transportation 3,144,684 3,144,684 3,396,259 3,667,959
Lowell Regional Vocational Sch. 6,202,240 6,202,240 6,636,397 7,100,945
Essex Vocational School 22,000 22,000 23,100 24,255
Total Other Expenses/Assessments 10,577,989 10,577,989 10,517,659 10,442,736
Total Insurance & Benefits 22,880,417 22,731,293 24,485,313 26,378,903
Total Expenses 107,940,929$    106,440,693$    111,024,351$    115,719,073$ 

Total Deficit/Surplus (3,555,084)$       151$                     74,094$               (1,888,435)$    


Estimated Budget Summary

		Town of Dracut -  FY2025 - FY2027 Projected Estimated Budget (Proposing FY25 1.5M Cuts with One-Time Revenues)

		Revenue																																		No Cuts								$1.5M in Cuts

				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg				FY25 
$833K Cuts				FY25 
$1.5M Cuts				FY25
$2.0M Cuts				FY25
$2.6M Cuts				Projected
FY2026				Projected 
FY2027				Projected
FY2026				Projected
FY2027

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792				$   57,867,837				$   1,826,045				3.26%				57,867,837				57,867,837				57,867,837				57,867,837				$   59,764,533				$   61,708,646				$   59,764,533				$   61,708,646

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,144,025				1,922,246				2,144,025				1,922,246

		Local Receipts		8,230,000				8,476,800				246,800				3.00%				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800				8,476,800

		State Aid		32,288,742				32,681,523				392,781				1.22%				32,681,523				32,681,523				32,681,523				32,681,523				33,661,969				34,671,828				33,661,969				34,671,828

		Transfer Enterprise Funds		1,031,000				1,031,000				0				0.00%				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000				1,031,000

		Other Transfers		571,756				601,756				30,000				5.25%				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756				601,756

		Free Cash		1,048,200				500,000				(548,200)				-52.30%				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000

		Chapter 90		818,362				818,362				0				0.00%				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362				818,362

		Trash Fee																		0				0				0				0												3,000,000				3,000,000

		One Time Revenue & Other Sources																		2,722,000				2,055,000				1,555,000				970,000												1,100,000				1,100,000

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933				$   104,385,845				$   1,575,912				1.53%				$   107,107,845				$   106,440,845				$   105,940,845				$   105,355,845				$   106,998,444				$   109,730,638				$   111,098,444				$   113,830,638



		Expenses



		Town Manager Departments		FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg				FY2025				FY2025				FY2025				FY2025				FY2026				FY2027				FY2026				FY2027

		Salaries		$   15,932,485				$   16,372,211				$   439,727				2.76%				$   16,133,935				$   16,031,705				$   15,938,743				$   15,780,079				$   16,863,378				$   17,369,279				$   16,512,656				$   17,008,036

		Departmental Expenses		4,129,790				4,286,774				156,984				3.80%				4,172,824				4,089,169				4,041,169				3,942,969				4,393,943				4,503,792				4,191,398				4,296,183

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000				475,000				195,000				69.64%				475,000				475,000				475,000				475,000				630,000				645,750				630,000				645,750

		Refuse and Recycling (Solid Waste)		3,185,000				3,573,105				388,105				12.19%				3,573,105				3,478,105				3,478,105				3,478,105				3,858,953				4,167,670				3,756,353				4,056,862

		Stormwater Enterprise Fund		429,579				437,808				8,229				1.92%				404,808				394,808				332,462				332,462				446,564				455,496				402,704				410,759



		Total Town Manager Departments		$   23,956,854				$   25,144,899				$   1,188,045				4.96%				$   24,759,673				$   24,468,787				$   24,265,479				$   24,008,615				$   26,192,839				$   27,141,986				$   25,493,112				$   26,417,589



		School Department

		Dracut School Net School Spending		$   38,926,213				$   39,968,700				$   1,042,487				2.68%				$   39,603,700				$   39,293,700				$   39,068,700				$   38,808,700				$   41,167,761				$   42,402,794				$   40,472,511				$   41,686,686

		Dracut Schools Transportation		2,979,000				3,144,684				165,684				5.56%				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,144,684				3,396,259				3,667,959				3,396,259				3,667,959

		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5,374,000				6,202,240				828,240				15.41%				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,202,240				6,636,397				7,100,945				6,636,397				7,100,945

		Essex Vocational School		17,000				22,000				5,000				29.41%				22,000				22,000				22,000				22,000				23,100				24,255				23,100				24,255

		Total Schools		$   47,296,213				$   49,337,624				$   2,041,411				4.32%				$   48,972,624				$   48,662,624				$   48,437,624				$   48,177,624				$   51,223,517				$   53,195,953				$   50,528,267				$   52,479,845



		Other Expenses & Assessments

		Debt		$   1,369,510				$   1,338,953				$   (30,558)				-2.23%				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,338,953				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585				$   1,400,585

		Exempt Debt		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,408,567				2,144,025				1,922,246				2,144,025				1,922,246

		Reserve		335,000				335,000				0				0.00%				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000				335,000

		Sick Leave Buyback		500,000				500,000				0				0.00%				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000				500,000

		State Assessments		4,339,554				4,752,625				413,071				9.52%				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,752,625				4,895,204				5,042,060				4,895,204				5,042,060

		Overlay, Offset and Chapter 90		1,232,121				1,242,845				10,724				0.87%				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845				1,242,845

		Total Other Expenses & Assessments		$   10,556,266				$   10,577,989				$   21,723				0.21%				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,577,989				$   10,517,659				$   10,442,736				$   10,517,659				$   10,442,736



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare Tax		$   800,000				$   839,644				$   39,644				4.96%				$   830,173				$   825,000				$   825,000				$   820,000				$   881,626				$   925,708				$   866,250				$   909,563

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000				7,689,843				466,843				6.46%				7,689,843				7,689,843				7,689,843				7,689,843				8,228,132				8,804,101				8,228,132				8,804,101

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000				470,800				30,800				7.00%				470,000				465,000				460,000				455,000				503,756				539,019				497,550				532,379

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000				98,880				2,880				3.00%				98,880				98,880				98,880				98,880				103,824				109,015				103,824				109,015

		Health Insurance		11,190,000				12,390,000				1,200,000				10.72%				12,321,806				12,271,320				12,206,133				12,151,541				13,443,150				14,585,818				13,314,382				14,446,105

		Life Insurance		66,000				66,000				0				0.00%				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000				66,000

		Dental Insurance		450,000				480,000				30,000				6.67%				475,000				470,000				468,000				465,000				489,600				499,392				479,400				488,988

		Liability Insurance		735,000				845,250				110,250				15.00%				845,250				845,250				845,250				845,250				929,775				1,022,753				929,775				1,022,753

		Total Insurance & Benefits		$   21,000,000				$   22,880,417				$   1,880,417				8.95%				$   22,796,952				$   22,731,293				$   22,659,106				$   22,591,514				$   24,645,863				$   26,551,805				$   24,485,313				$   26,378,903



		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929				$   5,131,596				4.99%				$   107,107,238				$   106,440,693				$   105,940,198				$   105,355,743				$   112,579,877				$   117,332,480				$   111,024,351				$   115,719,073



		Excess / Deficit		$   600				$   (3,555,084)												$   607				$   151				$   646				$   102				$   (5,581,433)				$   (7,601,842)				$   74,094				$   (1,888,435)





		FY2025 Projected Estimated Budget (Breakdown School/Town)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg

		Town Budgets

		Expenditures

		Salaries		15,932,485				16,372,211				439,727				2.76%

		Departmental Expenses		4,129,790				4,286,774				156,984				3.80%

		Less School Chargeback - Expenses		(152,620)				(156,421)				(3,801)				2.49%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000				475,000				195,000				69.64%

		Refuse and Recycling (Solid Waste)		3,185,000				3,573,105				388,105				12.19%

		Less School Chargeback - Refuse		(479,154)				(509,540)				(30,386)				6.34%

		Stormwater Enterprise Fund		429,579				437,808				8,229				1.92%



		Other Expenses & Assessments

		Debt		1,369,510				1,338,953				(30,558)				-2.23%

		Exempt Debt		2,780,081				2,408,567				(371,514)				-13.36%

		Less School Debt		(2,250,545)				(2,081,061)				169,484				-7.53%

		Reserve		335,000				335,000				0				0.00%

		Sick Leave Buyback		500,000				500,000				0				0.00%

		State Assessments		4,339,554				4,752,625				413,071				9.52%

		Less School Chargeback		(3,972,112)				(4,379,668)				(407,556)				10.26%

		Overlay, Offset and Chapter 90		1,232,121				1,242,845				10,724				0.87%



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare & FICA Tax		800,000				839,644				39,644				4.96%

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000				7,689,843				466,843				6.46%

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000				470,800				30,800				7.00%

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000				98,880				2,880				3.00%

		Health Insurance		11,190,000				12,390,000				1,200,000				10.72%

		Life Insurance		66,000				66,000				0				0.00%

		Dental Insurance		450,000				480,000				30,000				6.67%

		Liability Insurance		735,000				845,250				110,250				15.00%

		Less School Chargeback *		(11,176,979)				(11,846,925)				(669,946)				5.99%

		Total Town Budgets		37,481,710				39,629,690				2,147,981				5.73%



		School Budgets

		Dracut School Net School Spending		38,926,213				39,968,700				1,042,487				2.68%

		Town Expenses Chargeback		152,620				156,421				3,801				2.49%

		Trash Chargeback		479,154				509,540				30,386				6.34%

		State Assessments Chargeback		3,972,112				4,379,668				407,556				10.26%

		Insurance/Benefits Chargeback *		11,176,979				11,846,925				669,946				5.99%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000				22,000				5,000				29.41%



		Total Net School Spending		54,724,078				56,883,254				2,159,175				3.95%



		Dracut Schools Transportation		2,979,000				3,144,684				165,684				5.56%

		Debt - Non Chargeback		2,250,545				2,081,061				(169,484)				-7.53%



		Total Dracut Schools		59,953,623				62,108,999				2,155,375				3.60%



		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5,374,000				6,202,240				828,240				15.41%



		Total All - School Budget		65,327,623				68,311,239				2,983,615				4.57%



		Total Budget		102,809,333				107,940,929				5,131,596				4.99%



		*  Includes transfer of $300K from School Cafeteria Fund

		Town of Dracut - Other Information

		FY2025 Projected Estimated Budget (Breakdown School/Town)



		Town (Town Manager) Budget		36.71%

		Dracut Schools Budget		57.54%

		Lowell Regional Vocational School		5.75%



		Net School Spending (No Cuts)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg



		Net School Spending (DESE)		54,539,267				55,254,927				715,660				1.31%



		School Budget - Net School Spending		54,722,806				56,883,254				2,160,448				3.95%



		Over Net School Spending		183,539				1,628,327



		Net School Spending (1.5M Cuts - School $750K)



				FY2024				FY2025				Change				% Chg



		Net School Spending (DESE)		54,539,267				55,254,927				715,660				1.31%



		School Budget - Net School Spending		54,722,806				56,127,254				1,404,448				2.57%



		Over Net School Spending		183,539				872,327





		Trash Fee Calculation



		Residents		10,000

		Per Resident Fee		$300

		Total Estimated Trash Fee		$   3,000,000







		Revenue & Other Options

		Trash Fee

		Bulky Item Trash Pickup Fee - Working with Republic to determine cost savings (i.e. Cabinets, doors, Couches, Chairs, etc.)

		Mattress Pickup Fee - approx. $50,000

		Override

		Elimination of Community Preservation Program

		School Activity Fees

		Free Cash (One Time)

		Stormwater Fees







Budget Cuts

		FY2025 Budget Cuts & Increases, and Revenue Changes

								Budget Cuts $833K						Budget Cuts $1.5M						Budget Cuts $2.0M						Budget Cuts $2.6M						Budget Cuts Benefits

		Department		Acct #		Description		Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Health		Dental		Medicare		W/C

		Selectmen		01-122-5130		Overtime		0						0												2,000

		Selectmen		01-122-5730		Dues and Publications		9,000						9,000						9,000						9,000



		Total Selectmen						9,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0				11,000		0



		Town Manager		01-123-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5120		Part Time Salaries		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5241		Service Contracts		0						0						0						25,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5490		Meeting Expense		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Town Manager		01-123-5730		Dues and Publications		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000



		Total Town Manager						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				32,500		0



		Finance Committee		01-131-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						1,350



		Total Finance Committee						0		0				0		0				0		0				1,350		0



		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,500

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5342		Printing & Binding		600						600						600						600

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5420		Office Supplies		0						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500



		Total Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director						1,100		0				2,100		0				2,100		0				4,600		0



		Assessors		01-141-5316		Appraisals Contracted Services		0						0						0						8,000

		Assessors		01-141-5110		Full Time Admin																				42,424		1,464								615		848



		Total Assessors						0		0				0		0				0		0				50,424		1,464



		Treasurer		01-145-5110		Full Time Salaries - Asst Treasurer		0						0						0						63,170		22,548				19,680		689		916		1,263

		Treasurer		01-145-5241		Service Contracts - Harper Payroll		0						0						0						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5311		Tax Foreclosure Fee		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800



		Total Treasurer						3,800		0				3,800		0				3,800		0				69,970		22,548



		Collector		01-146-5315		Tax Title Legal Fees		5,000						5,000						5,000						10,000

		Collector		01-146-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Collector						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				10,500		0



		Legal Department		01-151-5305		Legal Expenses		0						0						0						0



		Total Legal						0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0



		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Advertisement		500						500						500						500

		Human Resources		01-152-5306		Employee Training		1,000						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Medical Exams		0						0						0						1,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5312		Other Professional Fees		100						100						100						100



		Total Human Resources						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				3,600		0



		IT 		01-155-5241		Service Contracts - Misc		5,000						5,000						10,000						10,000

		IT 		01-155-5433		Equipment Repairs & Maint		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		IT 		01-155-5884		Equipment Purchase Lease		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000



		Total IT						9,000		0				9,000		0				14,000		0				14,000		0



		Town Clerk		01-161-5110		Full Time Salaries		0						0						0						47,720		12,380				10,515		219		692		954

		Town Clerk		01-161-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200



		Total Town Clerk						200		0				200		0				200		0				47,920		12,380



		Elections & Registration		01-162-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						600

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5342		Printing & Binding		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5420		Office Supplies		400						400						400						400

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5710		In-State Travel		200						200						200						200

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						3,000						3,000



		Total Elections & Registrations						2,600		0				2,600		0				5,600		0				6,200		0



		Planning		01-175-5110		Economic Development		74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				74,292		22,932				19,680		689		1,077		1,486

		Planning		01-175-5312		Professional Fees		0						0						0						0

		Planning		01-175-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Planning		01-175-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Planning		01-175-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		1,300						1,300						1,300						1,300

		Planning		01-175-5790		Court Cost and Recording		1,200						1,200						1,200						1,200



		Total Planning						77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932				77,492		22,932



		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5120		Advertisement		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5420		Office Supplies		600						600						600						600



		Total Zoning Board of Appeals						2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0



		Building Maintenance		01-196-5110		Assistant Building Supervisor		56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				56,583		22,321				19,680		689		820		1,132

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5120		PT Salaries		0						0						0						0		0								0		0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						0		0								0		0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5231		Sewer Charges		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5271		Equipment Rental		8,900						8,900						8,900						8,900

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5340		Telephone		3,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5430		Custodial Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5433		Equipment Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5460		Grounds Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5531		Building Maintenance Supplies		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5585		Uniforms		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						0

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5840		Building Improvements		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Building Maintenance						73,483		22,321				75,483		22,321				85,483		22,321				85,483		22,321



		Permanent Building Com		01-198-5301		Advertisement		100						100						100						100



		Total Permanent Building Committee						100						100		0				100		0				100		0



		Police		01-210-5110		FT Police Specialist - Currently Vacant														51,588		22,149				51,588		22,149				19,680		689		748		1,032

		Police		01-210-5299		Other Purchased Services		0						0						0						5,000

		Police		01-210-5309		New Hires Onboarding		0						0						0						15,000

		Police		01-210-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						2,000

		Police		01-210-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						20,000



		Total Police						0		0				0		0				51,588		22,149				93,588		22,149



		Fire Department		01-220-5110		Fire Inspector 		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5130		Overtime		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						5,000

		Fire Department		01-220-5320		Education Tuition		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Fire						80,000		1,160				80,000		1,160				90,000		1,160				95,000		1,160



		Building 		01-241-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building  		01-241-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Building						500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0



		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5420		Office Supplies		100						100						100						100

		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5730		Dues and Publications		100						100						100						100



		Total Plumbing & Gas						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Wiring		01-245-5306		Employee Training		300						300						300						300

		Wiring		01-245-5420		Office Supplies		250						250						250						250



		Total Wiring						550		0				550		0				550		0				550		0



		Emergency Management		01-291-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Emergency Management						500		0				500		0				500		0				500		0



		Animal Control		01-292-5110		Stipend		600						600						600						600

		Animal Control		01-292-5583		Small Tools		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total Animal Control						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0



		Schools		01-300-XXXX		School Department - 50% Cut incl benefits		365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200

								0						0



		Total School Department						365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Engineering		01-410-5110		Town Engineer - Currently Vacant		0						0												0		0				0		0		0		0

		Engineering		01-410-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,000

		Engineering		01-410-5342		Printing & Binding		500						500						500						800

		Engineering		01-410-5420		Office Supplies		0						0						0						300

		Engineering		01-410-5423		Duplicating Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5433		R & M - Equipment		0						0						0						500

		Engineering		01-410-5712		Auto Allowance		300						300						300						300

		Engineering		01-410-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						3,000

		Engineering		01-410-5730		Dues & Publications		200						200						200						200



		Total Engineering						1,200		0				1,200		0				1,200		0				6,300		0



		DPW		01-420-5130		Overtime		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		DPW		01-420-5340		Telephone		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW		01-420-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		DPW		01-420-5423		Duplicating Supplies		400						400						400						400



		Total DPW						4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0



		DPW Highway		01-421-5110		MEO Laborer - Currently Vacant		0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0		0		0

		DPW Highway		01-421-5120		Part Time 		5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173								73		100

		DPW Highway		01-421-5130		Overtime		0		0				0		0				10,000		0				10,000		0								145		200

		DPW Highway		01-421-5241		Service Contracts		0						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5312		Other Professional Services		8,000						8,000						8,000						8,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5856		Other Improvements		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total DPW Highway						13,000		173				28,000		173				43,000		173				43,000		173



		Street Lights		01-424-5433		R & M Equipment		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total Street Lights						0						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		DPW Tree		01-428-5110		MEO Laborer - Retirement 		0		0				56,472		10,833				56,472		10,833				56,472		10,833				8,196		689		819		1,129

		DPW Tree		01-428-5130		Overtime		0						0						2,000						2,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5241		Service Contracts		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5531		Chemicals		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Tree						7,000		0				63,472		10,833				65,472		10,833				65,472		10,833



		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5130		Overtime		1,500						1,500						1,500						1,500



		Total DPW Vehicle						1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0



		Solid Waste		01-433-5292		Trash Collection		0						70,000						70,000						70,000

		Solid Waste		01-433-5312		Other Professional Services		0						25,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Solid Waste						0		0				95,000		0				95,000		0				95,000		0



		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5240		R & M Auto Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5841		Other Improvements		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Cemetery						6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0



		Board of Health		01-510-5110		Salary - Dept Restructure Retirement		0		0				10,000		345				10,000		345				10,000		345								145		200

		Board of Health		01-510-5120		Part-Time Salaries		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5241		Service Contracts		0						2,500						2,500						2,500

		Board of Health		01-510-5501		Medical Supplies		0						2,500						2,500						2,500



		Total Boarde of Health						5,000		0				22,000		345				22,000		345				22,000		345



		COA 		01-541-5110		FT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						31,759		9,981				31,759		9,981				31,759		9,981				8,196		689		461		635

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						0		0				9,375		200				9,375		200								136		64

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Reduced Bus Service		0						0						20,000		490				20,000		490								290		200

		COA 		01-541-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		COA 		01-541-5241		Service Contracts		0						3,400						3,400						3,400

		COA 		01-541-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total COA						3,500		0				38,659		9,981				68,034		10,671				68,034		10,671



		Veterans Services		01-543-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		900						900						900						900

		Veterans Services		01-543-5770		Veterans Benefits		0						20,000						20,000						20,000



		Total Veterans Services						900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0



		Library		01-610-5730		Dues & Publications - State Aid to be used		0						32,255						32,255						32,255



		Total Library						0		0				32,255		0				32,255		0				32,255		0



		Veterans Organization		01-631-5584		Memorial Day Parade		0						5,000						5,000						5,000



		Total Veterans Organization						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		Recreation		01-630-5856		Other Improvements		15,000						15,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Recreation						15,000		0				15,000		0				25,000		0				25,000		0



		Parks		01-650-5120		Part Time Salaries		11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380								160		220

		Parks		01-650-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Parks		01-650-5531		Park Chemicals		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Parks		01-650-5884		Machinery & Equipment		1,400						1,400						1,400						1,400



		Total DPW Parks						15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380



		Open Space		01-651-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		600						600						600						600

		Open Space		01-651-5797		Service Contract/Permits		1,800						1,800						1,800						1,800



		Total Open Space						2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0



		Historical Commission		01-691-5120		Overtime		300						300						300						300

		Historical Commission		01-691-5312		Other Professional Services		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Historical Commission		01-691-5430		Custodial Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Historical Commission						1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0



		Insurance & Benefits				Insurance/Benefits Cuts		83,465						149,124						221,310						288,903



		Total Insurance & Benefits						83,465		0				149,124		0				221,310		0				288,903		0



		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5130		Overtime		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5110		Full Time MEO 		0						0						57,346		22,347				57,346		22,347				19,680		689		832		1,147

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5241		Service Contracts		30,000						30,000						30,000						30,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials		0						10,000						15,000						15,000



		Total Stormwater						33,000		0				43,000		0				105,346		22,347				105,346		22,347



		Total Budget Cuts FY2025						$   833,690		$   83,465				$   1,500,235		$   149,124				$   2,000,730		$   221,310				$   2,585,187		$   288,903



		Budget Increases																								491,354		147,301



		Planning		01-162-5306		Training - Reclass from Cuts		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5210		Electricity		20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5241		Service Contracts 		6,000						6,000						6,000						6,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5341		Postage		7,000						7,000						7,000						7,000

		Police		01-210-5340		Telephone		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Police		01-210-5241		Service Contracts		11,700						11,700						11,700						11,700

		Fire Department		01-220-5241		Service Contracts		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		Sealer and Weights		01-244-5241		Service Contracts - NMCOG		4,000						4,000						4,000						4,000

		Engineer		01-410-5241		Service Contracts - Consultant		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5481		Fuel		65,000						65,000						65,000						65,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5422		Testing Materials		500						500						500						500

		Veterans Services		01-543-5730		Dues and Publications		300						300						300						300

		Library		01-610-5241		Service Contracts - Assessment		7,484						7,484						7,484						7,484



		Total Budget Increases (Already Built into the Budget)						$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0				$   156,984		$   - 0



		Total Net Budget Decreases/Increases						$   676,706		$   83,465				$   1,343,251		$   149,124				$   1,843,746		$   221,310				$   2,428,203		$   288,903



		Check Figure						(676,707)		(1)				(1,343,252)		(1)				(1,843,747)		(1)				(2,428,203)		0

		Revenues - One Time Useage

		Account #		Description		Notes  		Amount						Amount						Amount						Amount

		80-123-3379 		IT Stabilization		Already Included in Revenue - $30K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		84-491-3356		Perpetual Care				40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		23-610-3306		Library State Aid		Inc Library Budget - Already Reduced - 40K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		25-162-3415		Polling Hours				20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		25-210-3590		Police Drug Fund				20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

				Chapter 90		Eligible Expenses in Operating Budget		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		25-433-3412		Recycling Dividends				50,000						50,000						50,000						50,000

		80-433-3365		Tip Fee				50,000						50,000						50,000						50,000



		Sub-total						$   350,000						$   350,000						$   350,000						$   350,000



		ARPA		ARPA		Available ARPA Funds		1,000,000						800,000						500,000

		Free Cash		Free Cash		Free Cash		1,372,000						905,000						705,000						620,000



		Sub-total						$   2,372,000						$   1,705,000						$   1,205,000						$   620,000



		Total One-time Revenues						$   2,722,000						$   2,055,000						$   1,555,000						$   970,000



		Total Budget Cuts/One Time Revenue						$   3,555,690						$   3,555,235						$   3,555,730						$   3,555,187



		Budget Defcit						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)						(3,555,084)

		Difference						606						151						646						102



		Budget Cut Notes - $600K Cuts

		Artificially balances the budget with one-time revenues that wil be cummulative for the the ensuing fiscal years.

		Drawdown of one-time revenues negatively impact bond rating.

		Economic Development efforts stalled.

		Close all bathrooms at Veterans Park and Dillon Park.

		Close Splash Pad Veterans Park.

		Building Equipment and Repairs will be impacted.

		Custodial Supplies will be reduced .

		Overtime will be limited to emergencies only.

		Service Contracts will be revisited and some eliminated.

		Town properties, roads, parks, etc. will recognize an interruption in maintenance.

		Budget Cut Notes $1.1M

		Close all bathrooms at Veterans Park and Dillon Park.

		Close Spash Pad Veterans Park.

		Building Equipment and Repairs will be impacted.

		IT purchases for software and hardware will be limited.

		Custodial Supplies will be reduced .

		Overtime will be limited to emergencies only; most boards and committees will have to use their Clerks as minutes takers.

		Service Contracts will be revisited and some eliminated.  May need to reconsider automated customer service programs and not renew licensing.

		Drawdown of one-time revenues negatively impact bond rating 

		Training opportunties comporomised.

		Receivables will experience a higher volume of delinquent accounts, reducing the overall collection rate, resulting in possible cash flow interruptions.

		Temporary inspectors will be unavilable to provide coverage for absences of inspectors.

		Streetlights will not be repaired or new ones will not be installed.

		Economic Development efforts will be compromised.

		Decreased complement, thereby reducing # of patrol vehicles per shift.

		Town Manager unable to enter into unexpected agreements to address items that require immediate attention.



		Revenue Recommendations

		  Obviously the Town has the difficult task of raising revenues by either increasing the tax base, via an override and/or implementing a trash or other fees  (may be a temporary solution).

		  The projected deficit for 2026 and beyond is cummulative.  Using one-time revenues is not a prudent solution to this issue, it will actually exacerbate it.  In reality the Town needs to consider a signficant override in the amount 

		    of approximately $10M that would be used over the next 3-5 years to absorb the imacts that our fixed costs are creating.

		  Given Dracut's history with override requests, it is a risk and for that reason we need to tread lighltly.  I am hesitant to balance a budget on a projected fee.  As we know fees cannot exceed the obligation that is the driving force behind the fee. 

		  The Town should consider eliminating the Commuity Preservation Fee to offset some of the impact of adding fees or having a successful override. 

		  Without the infusion of another revenue source the Town will be faced with not only making $2.2M in cuts for FY2025 but it will also have the daunting task of facing a $4.5M and $7.1M deficits in both FY26 and FY27 respectively, and possbly beyond.  

		  We cannot continue to kick the can down the road.  If we do not address this we could also face receivership by the State of Massachusetts.  

		Impacts - Full Cuts

		Decreased complement, thereby reducing # of patrol vehicles per shift.

		Town Manager unable to enter into unexpected agreements to address items that require immediate attention.

		Staffing level reduced by one in most departments.  This will impact customer services and will extend timelines for many tasks.

		Training lines in all departments reduced or eliminated.

		Legal advice in jeopardy.

		IT Equipment replacement stalled, cyber securing in jeopardy.

		Economic Development efforts haulted.

		Building maintenance reduced; no deep cleanings/improvements.

		Net School Spending met.

		Fire unable to fill some vacation, sick shifts.

		Engineering tasks assigned to Community Development Director and Assistant DPW Dir./Stormwater Mgr., not ideal considering the vast amount of projects in the pipeline. 

		DPW Highway and Tree Departments reduction in staff and overall reduction of entire department.  Maitenance of roads, etc. will be compromised.

		Implementation of a fee for mattress disposal.

		COA transporation budget impacted, providing for only medical rides; other rides will be limited or eliminated alltogether.

		Memorial Day Parade will have to rely on donations or be discontinued.

		Recreational areas maintenance will be limited.

		DPW summer program suspended.

		Open Space maintance will be limited.

		Reduction in stormwater management efforts, possibly putting our permitting in jeopardy.

		Town Clerk will have to rely on volunteers for elections more than normal; processing and certification of voting will be slowed.

		Fire training will be reduced and tuition reimbursement will be suspended.

		Animal Control will be lacking funds for equipment/supplies.

		Replacement of existing or installation of new streetlights will be eliminated.

		Maintenance of cemeteries will be impacted.  

		Most departments will lack funding to provide coverage for offices when staff is unavailable.  There will be the closing of offices.

		Library will be required to obtain a waiver to prevent the Town from losing our State Aid for Libraries.

		Fertilization and other maintenance tasks will be compromised.





Budget Cuts Selectmen

		Town of Dracut - FY2025 Budget Cuts & Increases, and Revenue Changes



								Budget Cuts $833K						Budget Cuts $1.5M						Budget Cuts $2.0M						Budget Cuts $2.6M						Budget Cuts Benefits

		Department		Acct #		Description		Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Amount		Benefits				Health		Dental		Medicare		W/C

		Selectmen		01-122-5730		Dues and Publications		9,000						9,000						9,000						9,000

		Selectmen		01-122-5130		Overtime		0						0												2,000



		Total Selectmen						9,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0				11,000		0



		Town Manager		01-123-5120		Part Time Salaries		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5730		Dues and Publications		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5490		Meeting Expense		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Town Manager		01-123-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						2,000

		Town Manager		01-123-5241		Service Contracts		0						0						0						25,000



		Total Town Manager						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				32,500		0



		Finance Committee		01-131-5130		Overtime		0						0						0						1,350



		Total Finance Committee						0		0				0		0				0		0				1,350		0



		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5342		Printing & Binding		600						600						600						600

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5420		Office Supplies		0						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Assistant Town Manager/FD		01-135-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,500



		Total Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director						1,100		0				2,100		0				2,100		0				4,600		0



		Assessors		01-141-5316		Appraisals Contracted Services		0						0						0						8,000



		Total Assessors						0		0				0		0				0		0				8,000		0



		Treasurer		01-145-5311		Tax Foreclosure Fee		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Treasurer		01-145-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		Treasurer		01-145-5241		Service Contracts - Harper Payroll		0						0						0						3,000



		Total Treasurer						3,800		0				3,800		0				3,800		0				6,800		0



		Collector		01-146-5315		Tax Title Legal Fees		5,000						5,000						5,000						10,000

		Collector		01-146-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Collector						5,500		0				5,500		0				5,500		0				10,500		0







								0		0				0		0				0		0				0		0



		Human Resources		01-152-5306		Employee Training		1,000						1,000						1,000						2,000

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Advertisement		500						500						500						500

		Human Resources		01-152-5312		Other Professional Fees		100						100						100						100

		Human Resources		01-152-5301		Medical Exams		0						0						0						1,000



		Total Human Resources						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				3,600		0



		IT 		01-155-5241		Service Contracts - Misc		5,000						5,000						10,000						10,000

		IT 		01-155-5433		Equipment Repairs & Maint		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		IT 		01-155-5884		Equipment Purchase Lease		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000



		Total IT						9,000		0				9,000		0				14,000		0				14,000		0



		Town Clerk		01-161-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200



		Total Town Clerk						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Elections & Registration		01-162-5342		Printing & Binding		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5420		Office Supplies		400						400						400						400

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5710		In-State Travel		200						200						200						200

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						3,000						3,000

		Elections & Registration		01-162-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						600



		Total Elections & Registrations						2,600		0				2,600		0				5,600		0				6,200		0



		Planning		01-175-5420		Office Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Planning		01-175-5710		In State Travel		500						500						500						500

		Planning		01-175-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		1,300						1,300						1,300						1,300

		Planning		01-175-5790		Court Cost and Recording		1,200						1,200						1,200						1,200



		Total Planning						3,200		0				3,200		0				3,200		0				3,200		0



		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5120		Advertisement		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Zoning Board of Appeals		01-176-5420		Office Supplies		600						600						600						600



		Total Zoning Board of Appeals						2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0				2,600		0



		Building Maintenance		01-196-5231		Sewer Charges		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5271		Equipment Rental		8,900						8,900						8,900						8,900

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5340		Telephone		3,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5840		Building Improvements		0						0						10,000						10,000



		Total Building Maintenance						16,900		0				18,900		0				28,900		0				28,900		0



		Permanent Building Com		01-198-5301		Advertisement		100						100						100						100



		Total Permanent Building Committee						100						100		0				100		0				100		0



		Police		01-210-5299		Other Purchased Services		0						0						0						5,000

		Police		01-210-5309		New Hires Onboarding		0						0						0						15,000

		Police		01-210-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		0						0						0						2,000

		Police		01-210-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						20,000



		Total Police						0		0				0		0				0		0				42,000		0



		Fire Department		01-220-5110		Fire Inspector 		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5130		Overtime		40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580				40,000		580								580

		Fire Department		01-220-5320		Education Tuition		0						0						10,000						10,000

		Fire Department		01-220-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						5,000



		Total Fire						80,000		1,160				80,000		1,160				90,000		1,160				95,000		1,160



		Building  		01-241-5420		Office Supplies		500						500						500						500

		Building 		01-241-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000



		Total Building						500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0				2,500		0



		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5420		Office Supplies		100						100						100						100

		Plumbing and Gas		01-242-5730		Dues and Publications		100						100						100						100



		Total Plumbing & Gas						200		0				200		0				200		0				200		0



		Wiring		01-245-5306		Employee Training		300						300						300						300

		Wiring		01-245-5420		Office Supplies		250						250						250						250



		Total Wiring						550		0				550		0				550		0				550		0



		Emergency Management		01-291-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Emergency Management						500		0				500		0				500		0				500		0



		Animal Control		01-292-5110		Stipend		600						600						600						600

		Animal Control		01-292-5583		Small Tools		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total Animal Control						1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0				1,600		0



		Schools		01-300-XXXX		School Department - 50% Cut incl benefits		365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Total School Department						365,000		36,500				675,000		81,000				900,000		108,000				1,160,000		139,200





		Engineering		01-410-5342		Printing & Binding		500						500						500						800

		Engineering		01-410-5712		Auto Allowance		300						300						300						300

		Engineering		01-410-5423		Duplicating Supplies		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5730		Dues & Publications		200						200						200						200

		Engineering		01-410-5306		Employee Training		0						0						0						1,000

		Engineering		01-410-5420		Office Supplies		0						0						0						300

		Engineering		01-410-5433		R & M - Equipment		0						0						0						500

		Engineering		01-410-5884		Machinery & Equipment		0						0						0						3,000



		Total Engineering						1,200		0				1,200		0				1,200		0				6,300		0



		DPW		01-420-5130		Overtime		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		DPW		01-420-5340		Telephone		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW		01-420-5420		Office Supplies		800						800						800						800

		DPW		01-420-5423		Duplicating Supplies		400						400						400						400



		Total DPW						4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0				4,200		0



		DPW Highway		01-421-5312		Other Professional Services		8,000						8,000						8,000						8,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5120		Part Time 		5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173				5,000		173								73		100

		DPW Highway		01-421-5241		Service Contracts		0						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5130		Overtime		0						0						10,000						10,000

		DPW Highway		01-421-5856		Other Improvements		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total DPW Highway						13,000		173				28,000		173				43,000		173				43,000		173



		Street Lights		01-424-5433		R & M Equipment		0						0						5,000						5,000



		Total Street Lights						0						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		DPW Tree		01-428-5241		Service Contracts		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5531		Chemicals		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		DPW Tree		01-428-5130		Overtime		0						0						2,000						2,000



		Total DPW Tree						7,000		0				7,000		0				9,000		0				9,000		0



		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5130		Overtime		1,500						1,500						1,500						1,500



		Total DPW Vehicle						1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0				1,500		0



		Solid Waste		01-433-5292		Trash Collection		0						70,000						70,000						70,000

		Solid Waste		01-433-5312		Other Professional Services		0						25,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Solid Waste						0		0				95,000		0				95,000		0				95,000		0



		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5240		R & M Auto Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		DPW Cemetery 		01-491-5841		Other Improvements		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000



		Total DPW Cemetery						6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0				6,000		0



		Board of Health		01-510-5120		Part-Time Salaries		5,000						5,000						5,000						5,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5130		Overtime		0						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5241		Service Contracts		0						2,500						2,500						2,500

		Board of Health		01-510-5501		Medical Supplies		0						2,500						2,500						2,500



		Total Board of Health						5,000		0				12,000		0				12,000		0				12,000		0



		COA 		01-541-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck		2,500						2,500						2,500						2,500

		COA 		01-541-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		COA 		01-541-5241		Service Contracts		0						3,400						3,400						3,400

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Currently Vacant		0						0						9,375		200				9,375		200								136		64

		COA 		01-541-5120		PT Bus Driver - Reduced Bus Service		0						0						20,000		490				20,000		490								290		200



		Total COA						3,500		0				6,900		0				36,275		690				36,275		690



		Veterans Services		01-543-5712		Mileage Reimbursement		900						900						900						900

		Veterans Services		01-543-5770		Veterans Benefits		0						20,000						20,000						20,000



		Total Veterans Services						900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0				20,900		0



		Library		01-610-5730		Dues & Publications - State Aid to be used		0						32,255						32,255						32,255



		Total Library						0		0				32,255		0				32,255		0				32,255		0



		Veterans Organization		01-631-5584		Memorial Day Parade		0						5,000						5,000						5,000



		Total Veterans Organization						0		0				5,000		0				5,000		0				5,000		0



		Recreation		01-630-5856		Other Improvements		15,000						15,000						25,000						25,000



		Total Recreation						15,000		0				15,000		0				25,000		0				25,000		0



		Parks		01-650-5120		Part Time Salaries		11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380				11,000		380								160		220

		Parks		01-650-5430		Custodial Supplies		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Parks		01-650-5531		Park Chemicals		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Parks		01-650-5884		Machinery & Equipment		1,400						1,400						1,400						1,400



		Total DPW Parks						15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380				15,400		380



		Open Space		01-651-5583		Small Tools and Supplies		600						600						600						600

		Open Space		01-651-5797		Service Contract/Permits		1,800						1,800						1,800						1,800



		Total Open Space						2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0				2,400		0



		Historical Commission		01-691-5120		Overtime		300						300						300						300

		Historical Commission		01-691-5312		Other Professional Services		1,000						1,000						1,000						1,000

		Historical Commission		01-691-5430		Custodial Supplies		500						500						500						500



		Total Historical Commission						1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0				1,800		0



		Insurance & Benefits				Insurance/Benefits Cuts		83,465						149,124						221,310						288,903



		Total Insurance & Benefits						83,465		0				149,124		0				221,310		0				288,903		0



		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5130		Overtime		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5241		Service Contracts		30,000						30,000						30,000						30,000

		DPW Stormwater		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials		0						10,000						15,000						15,000



		Total Stormwater						33,000		0				43,000		0				48,000		0				48,000		0



		Town Position Cuts $833K				2 Positions 		130,875		45,253

		Town Position Cuts $1.5M				4.5 Position 								229,106		66,412

		Town Position Cuts $2.0 M				6.5 Position														338,040		110,908

		Town Position Cuts $2.6M				9.5 Position 																				491,354		147,301



		Total Position Cuts						130,875		45,253				229,106		66,412				338,040		110,908				491,354		147,301



		Total Budget Cuts FY2025						$   833,690		$   83,465				$   1,500,235		$   149,124				$   2,000,730		$   221,310				$   2,585,187		$   288,903



		Net School Spending Over (Estimate)						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326						$   1,628,326

		School Cuts						$   (401,500)						$   (756,000)						$   (1,008,000)						$   (1,299,200)

		Net School Spending Over (Estimate) after cuts						$   1,226,826						$   872,326						$   620,326						$   329,126



		Budget Increases



		Planning		01-162-5306		Training 		2,000						2,000						2,000						2,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5210		Electricity		20,000						20,000						20,000						20,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5241		Service Contracts 		6,000						6,000						6,000						6,000

		Building Maintenance		01-196-5341		Postage		7,000						7,000						7,000						7,000

		Police		01-210-5340		Telephone		3,000						3,000						3,000						3,000

		Police		01-210-5241		Service Contracts		11,700						11,700						11,700						11,700

		Fire Department		01-220-5241		Service Contracts		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		Sealer and Weights		01-244-5241		Service Contracts - NMCOG		4,000						4,000						4,000						4,000

		Engineer		01-410-5241		Service Contracts - Consultant		15,000						15,000						15,000						15,000

		DPW Vehicle		01-429-5481		Fuel		65,000						65,000						65,000						65,000

		Board of Health		01-510-5422		Testing Materials		500						500						500						500

		Veterans Services		01-543-5730		Dues and Publications		300						300						300						300

		Library		01-610-5241		Service Contracts - Assessment		7,484						7,484						7,484						7,484



		Total Budget Increases (already built into the FY25 budget)						$   156,984						$   156,984						$   156,984						$   156,984



		Total Net Budget Decreases/Increases						$   676,706		$   83,465				$   1,343,251		$   149,124				$   1,843,746		$   221,310				$   2,428,203		$   288,903



		Other Revenues & Stabilization Fund & Free Cash

		Account 		Description		Notes  		Amount						Amount						Amount						Amount

		Reserves Other Funds		Reserves		State, Police Drug, Polling, Cemetery		130,000						130,000						130,000						130,000

		State Aid - Library 		Library State Aid		Inc Library Budget - Already Reduced - 40K		40,000						40,000						40,000						40,000

		Stabilization Funds				Tip Fees and IT		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		Chapter 90 		State Aid		Eligible Expenses in Operating Budget		90,000						90,000						90,000						90,000

		Reserves - Available Funds - Free Cash		Free Cash				2,372,000						1,705,000						1,205,000						620,000



		Total One-time Revenues and Reserves						$   2,722,000						$   2,055,000						$   1,555,000						$   970,000



		Total Budget Cuts/One Time Revenue						$   3,555,690						$   3,555,235						$   3,555,730						$   3,555,187



		FY2025 Budget Deficit						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)						$   (3,555,084)



		Difference						606						151						646						102







Expenditures

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		General Fund Expenditures



		Department/Description		G/L Acct.
Number		Budgeted FY2017		Expended FY2017				Budgeted FY2018		Expended FY18		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY19		FY2019
Expended		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY20		FY2020
Expended		% 
Change PY				Budgeted FY21		FY2021
Expended		% 
Change PY				FY2022
Budget		FY2022
Expended		% 
Change PY				FY2023
Budget 		% 
Change PY		FY2023
Expended		Difference from FY2022		FY2024
Budget		FY2024
Expended
a/o 2/23/24		FY2025
Department
Request		FY2025
Town Manager
Request		% Chg
Prior
Year						Budget
Cuts $833K		Budget
Cuts
$1.5M		Budget
Cuts
$2.0M		Budget
Cuts
$2.6M						Budget
Cuts $833K		Budget
Cuts
$1.5M		Budget
Cuts
$2.0M		Budget
Cuts
$2.6M



		Town Moderator (114)

		Part Time Salaries		01-114-5120		$   550		$   550				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   275		0.0%				$   550		0.0%		$   550		$   - 0		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		0.0%						$   550		$   550		$   550		$   550

		Total Moderator				$   550		$   550				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   550		0.0%				$   550		$   275		0.0%				$   550		0.0%		$   550		$   - 0		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		0.0%						$   550		$   550		$   550		$   550



		Selectmen (122)

		Salaries		01-122-5110		$   51,000		$   53,928				$   54,345		$   56,824		6.6%				$   61,500		$   57,694		13.2%				$   61,500		$   60,216		0.0%				$   62,500		$   61,992		1.6%				$   63,500		$   64,440		1.6%				$   69,872		10.0%		$   69,787		$   6,287		$   71,690		$   45,495		$   74,121		$   74,121		3.4%						$   74,121		$   74,121		$   74,121		$   74,121

		Selectmen Stipends		01-122-5120		10,000		8,903				10,000		10,000		0.0%				10,000		10,518		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0.0%				5,000		7,500		-50.0%				5,000		11,015		0.0%				10,000		100.0%		8,067		3,067		10,000		5,333		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Overtime		01-122-5130																										0								0								0						4,750				2,898				5,000		1,595		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		3,000						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-122-5140		850		975				950		975		11.8%				975		975		2.6%				975		1,050		0.0%				1,050		1,050		7.7%				1,050		1,050		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(1,050)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-122-5241		700		250				700		250		0.0%				700		250		0.0%				700		0		0.0%				700		0		0.0%				700		749		0.0%				700		0.0%		288		(412)		700		0		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Advertising		01-122-5301		500		287				500		162		0.0%				500		478		0.0%				500		325		0.0%				300		747		-40.0%				300		411		0.0%				300		0.0%		372		72		500		181		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Other Professional Fee		01-122-5312		3,500		0				2,000		0		-42.9%				2,000		476		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		941		0.0%				2,000		597		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		11,000		9,000		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Office Supplies		01-122-5420		1,300		203				1,000		355		-23.1%				1,000		173		0.0%				1,000		501		0.0%				500		341		-50.0%				500		466		0.0%				700		40.0%		866		366		700		61		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Duplicating Supplies		01-122-5423		450		1				450		120		0.0%		200.0%		17		340		-96.2%				450		0		2556.4%				350		330		-22.2%				350		350		0.0%				350		0.0%		315		(35)		350		0		350		350		0.0%						350		350		350		350

		Meeting Expense		01-122-5490		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		210		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		178		178		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues & Publications		01-122-5730		11,300		12,762				12,800		13,221		13.3%				13,625		13,539		6.4%				14,035		13,864		3.0%				14,035		14,097		0.0%				14,097		4,629		0.4%				14,527		3.1%		525		(13,572)		14,935		5,225		14,935		5,935		-60.3%						5,935		5,935		5,935		5,935						(9,000)		(9,000)		(9,000)		(9,000)

		Total Selectmen				$   79,600		$   77,309				$   82,745		$   81,907		4.0%				$   90,317		$   84,443		9.2%				$   91,160		$   85,956		0.9%				$   86,435		$   87,207		-5.2%				$   87,497		$   83,707		1.2%				$   103,199		17.9%		$   94,295		$   3,901		$   105,375		$   57,891		$   107,806		$   98,806		-6.2%						$   98,806		$   98,806		$   98,806		$   96,806



		Town Manager (123)

		Salaries		01-123-5110		$   198,500		$   208,675				$   230,042		$   244,090		15.9%				$   231,845		$   245,983		0.8%				$   255,610		$   272,552		10.3%				$   250,000		$   248,422		-2.2%				$   242,575		$   251,020		-3.0%				$   259,412		6.9%		$   260,583		$   18,008		$   270,272		$   168,317		$   273,440		$   273,440		1.2%						$   273,440		$   273,440		$   273,440		$   273,440

		Part Time Salaries		01-123-5120		6,000		12,110				6,000		10,144		0.0%				6,000		10,121		0.0%				10,000		8,178		66.7%				5,000		7,531		-50.0%				5,000		7,755		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		1,722		(3,278)		2,000		0		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Overtime		01-123-5130																										0								0								0						4,000				4,749				5,000		3,722		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		3,000						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Auto Repairs & Maintenance		01-123-5240		11,000		28,958				16,800		32,070		52.7%				17,500		4,848		4.2%				5,000		529		-71.4%				900		510		-82.0%				500		0		-44.4%				600		20.0%		832		332		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-123-5241		25,000		37,331				25,000		13,474		0.0%				180,000		137,337		620.0%				20,000		62,815		-88.9%				35,000		21,291		75.0%				20,000		28,427		-42.9%				50,000		150.0%		48,068		28,068		75,000		39,528		75,000		75,000		0.0%						75,000		75,000		75,000		50,000						0		0		0		(25,000)

		Advertising		01-123-5301		1,200		118				1,200		167		0.0%				1,200		1,604		0.0%				1,200		4,355		0.0%				1,000		3,408		-16.7%				1,000		2,113		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		3,900		2,900		3,000		924		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Telephone		01-123-5340		1,000		833				1,000		822		0.0%				1,000		2,230		0.0%				1,000		950		0.0%				800		0		-20.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		845		45		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Printing & Binding		01-123-5342		1,200		383				1,200		285		0.0%				1,200		145		0.0%				1,200		1,585		0.0%				1,000		833		-16.7%				1,000		3,118		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		977		(24)		1,000		0		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		01-123-5420		1,200		84				1,200		1,946		0.0%				1,200		237		0.0%				2,000		482		66.7%				1,500		4,066		-25.0%				1,500		1,630		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,452		(48)		1,500		1,194		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Meeting Expense		01-123-5490		0		498				0		1,299		0.0%				750		285		0.0%				1,500		122		100.0%				1,000		495		-33.3%				1,000		0		0.0%				2,500		150.0%		128		(872)		2,500		0		2,500		1,500		-40.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		In-State Travel		01-123-5710		600		765				1,500		15		150.0%				1,500		549		0.0%				1,500		598		0.0%				1,000		10		-33.3%				1,000		1,440		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		520		(481)		1,000		45		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		500						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues & Publications		01-123-5730		1,400		1,293				1,400		1,690		0.0%				2,400		2,132		71.4%				2,000		461		-16.7%				1,500		1,684		-25.0%				2,000		479		33.3%				5,000		150.0%		5,096		3,096		5,000		525		5,000		3,000		-40.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Miscellaneous Expenses		01-123-5797		0		0				0		1,073		0.0%				1,000		3,991		0.0%				1,500		1,969		50.0%				1,000		7,674		-33.3%				1,500		7,341		50.0%				2,000		33.3%		4,244		2,744		2,000		3,856		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Total Town Manager		Total Town Manager		$   247,100		$   291,048				$   285,342		$   307,075		15.5%				$   445,595		$   409,462		56.2%				$   302,510		$   354,596		-32.1%				$   299,700		$   295,924		-0.9%				$   277,875		$   303,324		-7.3%				$   333,812		20.1%		$   333,115		$   50,491		$   368,272		$   218,112		$   371,440		$   365,940		-0.6%						$   365,940		$   365,940		$   365,940		$   338,940



		Finance Committee (131)

		Overtime		01-131-5130		$   1,500		$   303				$   1,500		$   594		0.0%				$   1,500		$   943		0.0%				$   1,500		$   735		0.0%				$   1,350		$   1,514		-10.0%				$   1,350		$   1,003		0.0%				$   1,350		0.0%		$   1,161		$   (189)		$   1,350		$   - 0		$   1,350		$   1,350		0.0%						$   1,350		$   1,350		$   1,350		$   - 0						0		0		0		(1,350)

		Advertisement		01-131-5301		400		288				400		65		0.0%				400		70		0.0%				400		83		0.0%				200		215		-50.0%				200		78		0.0%				100		-50.0%		78		(122)		100		0		90		90		-10.0%						90		90		90		90

		Dues and Publications		01-131-5730		300		333				350		345		16.7%				350		345		0.0%				650		0		85.7%				250		345		-61.5%				250		345		0.0%				350		40.0%		352		102		350		363		360		360		2.9%						360		360		360		360

		Total Finance Committee				$   2,200		$   924				$   2,250		$   1,004		2.3%				$   2,250		$   1,358		0.0%				$   2,550		$   818		13.3%				$   1,800		$   2,074		-29.4%				$   1,800		$   1,426		0.0%				$   1,800		0.0%		$   1,591		$   (209)		$   1,800		$   363		$   1,800		$   1,800		0.0%						$   1,800		$   1,800		$   1,800		$   450



		Assistant Town Manager/Finance Director/Accountant (135)

		Salaries		01-135-5110		$   120,000		$   117,915				$   120,509		$   120,539		0.4%				$   124,721		$   121,162		3.5%				$   113,950		$   116,140		-8.6%				$   200,000		$   53,869		75.5%				$   280,885		$   279,440		40.4%				$   291,923		3.9%		$   291,764		$   10,879		$   310,985		$   193,509		$   321,529		$   321,529		3.4%						$   321,529		$   321,529		$   321,529		$   321,529

		Service Contract		01-135-5241		13,670		11,937				27,570		27,884		101.7%				27,570		27,959		0.0%				27,570		28,052		0.0%				27,570		164,486		0.0%				58,460		58,505		112.0%				80,000		36.8%		68,179		9,719		70,000		59,473		70,000		70,000		0.0%						70,000		70,000		70,000		70,000

		Auditing		01-135-5302		46,750		36,750				46,750		44,750		0.0%				46,750		50,250		0.0%				46,750		50,750		0.0%				46,750		45,000		0.0%				45,000		56,030		-3.7%				60,000		33.3%		51,500		6,500		75,000		51,030		75,000		75,000		0.0%						75,000		75,000		75,000		75,000

		Employee Training		01-135-5306		575		0				575		0		0.0%				575		0		0.0%				575		0		0.0%				575		865		0.0%				1,575		1,918		173.9%				3,000		90.5%		2,799		1,224		3,500		1,463		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		2,000						0		0		0		(1,500)

		Printing & Binding		01-135-5342		1,700		1,581				1,700		1,176		0.0%				1,700		521		0.0%				1,700		1,536		0.0%				1,200		1,265		-29.4%				1,200		1,135		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,195		(5)		1,200		250		1,200		600		-50.0%						600		600		600		600						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Office Supplies		01-135-5420		1,200		1,198				1,500		1,182		25.0%				1,500		1,099		0.0%				1,500		657		0.0%				1,000		1,568		-33.3%				1,000		896		0.0%				2,500		150.0%		2,201		1,201		4,000		1,319		4,000		3,000		-25.0%						4,000		3,000		3,000		2,000						0		(1,000)		(1,000)		(2,000)

		In-State Travel		01-135-5710		500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				200		0		-60.0%				400		1,515		100.0%				1,500		275.0%		1,444		1,044		1,000		641		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		500						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues and Publications		01-135-5730		255		115				255		115		0.0%				255		115		0.0%				250		115		-2.0%				100		0		-60.0%				150		438		50.0%				500		233.3%		1,112		962		600		516		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Asst. Town Manager/Finance Dir.				$   184,650		$   169,496				$   199,359		$   195,646		8.0%				$   203,571		$   201,106		2.1%				$   192,795		$   197,250		-5.3%				$   277,395		$   267,052		43.9%				$   388,670		$   399,876		40.1%				$   440,623		13.4%		$   420,194		$   31,524		$   466,285		$   308,201		$   476,829		$   474,729		1.8%						$   475,729		$   474,729		$   474,729		$   472,229



		Assessors (141)

		Salaries		01-141-5110		$   154,000		$   153,083				$   158,395		$   157,764		2.9%				$   162,800		$   159,617		2.8%				$   171,476		$   173,843		5.3%				$   179,125		$   140,603		4.5%				$   170,334		$   170,328		-4.9%				$   177,673		4.3%		$   175,071		$   4,737		$   180,791		$   113,777		$   188,492		$   188,492		4.3%						$   188,492		$   188,492		$   188,492		$   146,068												(42,424)

		Service Contract		01-141-5241		6,035		6,035				6,195		6,195		2.7%				7,840		10,661		26.6%				7,840		7,972		0.0%				7,696		8,525		-1.8%				8,186		8,039		6.4%				7,900		-3.5%		7,861		(325)		8,900		8,854		8,900		8,900		0.0%						8,900		8,900		8,900		8,900

		Other Purchased Services		01-141-5299		3,550		3,250				3,550		3,525		0.0%				25,750		25,750		625.4%				3,250		4,189		-87.4%				3,141		4,400		-3.4%				5,203		4,703		65.6%				5,700		9.6%		4,506		(697)		5,400		4,812		5,400		5,400		0.0%						5,400		5,400		5,400		5,400

		Training		01-141-5306		0		0				0		0		0.0%				1,100		1,125		0.0%				500		240		-54.5%				0		421		-100.0%				500		850		0.0%				500		0.0%		514		14		1,000		963		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Appraisals Contracted Services		01-141-5316		50,000		29,607				30,000		14,925		-40.0%				58,000		72,971		93.3%				190,000		168,148		227.6%				90,500		89,656		-52.4%				96,500		86,000		6.6%				40,500		-58.0%		40,500		(56,000)		22,000		6,050		22,000		22,000		0.0%						22,000		22,000		22,000		14,000						0		0		0		(8,000)

		Office Supplies		01-141-5420		1,000		985				1,500		1,429		50.0%				1,500		1,415		0.0%				1,500		2,225		0.0%				1,000		1,153		-33.3%				1,000		993		0.0%				1,700		70.0%		1,654		654		2,000		864		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-141-5712		200		0				200		1,426		0.0%				2,000		1,884		900.0%				2,000		1,957		0.0%				4,000		1,221		100.0%				4,000		1,343		0.0%				3,000		-25.0%		1,525		(2,475)		2,500		605		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Dues & Publications		01-141-5730		500		425				500		300		0.0%				500		480		0.0%				500		175		0.0%				400		220		-20.0%				500		250		25.0%				500		0.0%		380		(120)		300		225		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Total Assessors				$   215,285		$   193,385				$   200,340		$   185,564		-6.9%				$   259,490		$   273,903		29.5%				$   377,066		$   358,749		45.3%				$   285,862		$   246,199		-24.2%				$   286,223		$   272,505		0.1%				$   237,473		-17.0%		$   232,010		$   (54,213)		$   222,891		$   136,151		$   230,592		$   230,592		3.5%						$   230,592		$   230,592		$   230,592		$   180,168



		Treasurer (145)

		Salaries		01-145-5110		$   246,534		$   249,893				$   261,781		$   265,915		6.2%				$   266,723		$   278,757		1.9%				$   271,372		$   245,471		1.7%				$   303,472		$   315,861		11.8%				$   174,028		$   172,874		-42.7%				$   178,222		2.4%		$   177,998		$   3,970		$   182,892		$   116,066		$   190,922		$   190,922		4.4%						$   190,922		$   190,922		$   190,922		$   127,752												(63,170)

		Longevity		01-145-5140		475		975				975		975		105.3%				975		975		0.0%				975		1,050		0.0%				1,050		850		7.7%				850		0		-19.0%				1,050		23.5%		0		(850)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contract		01-145-5241		50,000		44,529				45,000		45,691		-10.0%				42,471		52,533		-5.6%				45,000		51,716		6.0%				52,000		55,221		15.6%				0		22,107		-100.0%				25,000		0.0%		26,086		26,086		31,000		21,584		31,000		31,000		0.0%						31,000		31,000		31,000		28,000						0		0		0		(3,000)

		Tax Foreclosure Fee		01-145-5311		10,000		7,248				2,000		89,240		-80.0%				2,000		(534)		0.0%				2,000		11,777		0.0%				1,000		(1,809)		-50.0%				2,000		(4,594)		100.0%				3,000		50.0%		4,240		2,240		5,000		0		5,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Office Supplies		01-145-5420		2,000		6,673				3,000		1,606		50.0%				3,000		3,730		0.0%				3,000		88,494		0.0%				2,000		2,204		-33.3%				3,000		1,978		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		2,398		(602)		2,800		1,098		2,800		2,000		-28.6%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(800)		(800)		(800)		(800)

		In-State Travel/Mileage Reimbursement		01-145-5712		700		366				700		346		0.0%				700		384		0.0%				700		2,836		0.0%				500		144		-28.6%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Dues & Publications		01-145-5730		175		84				390		142		122.9%				500		1,286		28.2%				500		1,828		0.0%				500		1,615		0.0%				500		350		0.0%				300		-40.0%		300		(200)		100		195		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Total Treasurer				$   309,884		$   309,768				$   313,846		$   403,915		1.3%				$   316,369		$   337,131		0.8%				$   323,547		$   403,172		2.3%				$   360,522		$   374,086		11.4%				$   180,878		$   192,714		-49.8%				$   211,072		16.7%		$   211,022		$   30,144		$   222,092		$   138,942		$   230,122		$   226,322		1.9%						$   226,322		$   226,322		$   226,322		$   160,152



		Tax Collector (146)

		Salaries		01-146-5110		$   134,500		$   137,567				$   141,523		$   142,582		5.2%				$   146,601		$   143,934		3.6%				$   148,549		$   147,898		1.3%				$   153,026		$   140,045		3.0%				$   159,050		$   128,430		3.9%				$   113,893		-28.4%		$   108,354		$   (50,695)		$   116,644		$   73,262		$   122,226		$   122,226		4.8%						$   122,226		$   122,226		$   122,226		$   122,226

		Part Time Salaries		01-146-5120		0		198				0		0		0.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				1,850		0		0.0%				20,876		1028.4%		0		(1,850)		0		0						0.0%

		Longevity		01-146-5140		850		875				875		875		2.9%				875		1,650		0.0%				1,650		950		88.6%				950		950		-42.4%				950		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(950)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-146-5241		45,500		45,595				45,500		46,868		0.0%				45,500		47,314		0.0%				45,500		75,865		0.0%				45,500		61,284		0.0%				45,500		46,805		0.0%				47,500		4.4%		56,453		10,953		60,000		42,535		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Tax Title Legal Fees		01-146-5315		6,000		1,147				6,000		1,235		0.0%				6,000		4,822		0.0%				6,000		12,367		0.0%				1,000		630		-83.3%				6,000		984		500.0%				9,000		50.0%		2,681		(3,319)		15,000		2,133		15,000		10,000		-33.3%						10,000		10,000		10,000		5,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(10,000)

		Printing & Binding		01-146-5342		500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				200		-60.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-146-5420		4,000		908				4,000		1,565		0.0%				4,000		1,934		0.0%				4,000		2,669		0.0%				2,000		2,212		-50.0%				4,000		2,022		100.0%				1,500		-62.5%		1,434		(2,566)		1,800		1,369		1,800		1,300		-27.8%						1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Dues & Publications		01-146-5730		150		100				100		100		-33.3%				100		100		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		0.0%		150		50		100		100		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Total Tax Collector				$   191,500		$   186,390				$   198,498		$   193,225		3.7%				$   205,426		$   199,754		3.5%				$   208,149		$   239,749		1.3%				$   203,076		$   205,221		-2.4%				$   217,950		$   178,342		7.3%				$   193,069		-11.4%		$   169,073		$   (48,877)		$   193,544		$   119,399		$   199,126		$   193,626		0.0%						$   193,626		$   193,626		$   193,626		$   188,626



		Legal Department (151)

		Law Dept. Legal Fees		01-151-5305		$   150,000		$   214,685				$   125,000		$   190,185		-16.7%				$   200,000		$   301,825		60.0%				$   200,000		$   260,947		0.0%				$   200,000		$   209,975		0.0%				$   200,000		$   200,130		0.0%				$   290,000		45.0%		$   303,838		$   90,000		$   290,000		$   105,896		$   290,000		$   290,000		0.0%						$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000						0		0		0		0

		Total Legal Fees				$   150,000		$   214,685				$   125,000		$   190,185		-16.7%				$   200,000		$   301,825		60.0%				$   200,000		$   260,947		0.0%				$   200,000		$   209,975		0.0%				$   200,000		$   200,130		0.0%				$   290,000		45.0%		$   303,838		$   90,000		$   290,000		$   105,896		$   290,000		$   290,000		0.0%						$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000		$   290,000



		Human Resources (152)

		Salaries		01-152-5110		$   58,640		$   60,804				$   84,339		$   95,112		43.8%				$   86,887		$   86,887		3.0%				$   89,471		$   95,561		3.0%				$   97,770		$   98,146		9.3%				$   100,701		$   56,504		3.0%				$   62,465		-38.0%		$   62,380		$   (38,321)		$   66,011		$   41,892		$   68,257		$   68,257		3.4%						$   68,257		$   68,257		$   68,257		$   68,257

		Advertising		01-152-5301		650		510				650		670		0.0%				650		425		0.0%				650		975		0.0%				550		350		-15.4%				550		857		0.0%				2,000		263.6%		1,050		500		1,500		500		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Employee Training		01-152-5306		5,000		0				5,000		541		0.0%				5,000		1,218		0.0%				5,000		1,550		0.0%				0		45		-100.0%				1,000		3,345		0.0%				3,000		200.0%		0		(1,000)		4,000		1,875		4,000		3,500		-12.5%						3,000		3,000		3,000		2,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(2,000)

		Medical Exams		01-152-5307		3,000		9,186				3,000		14,227		0.0%				5,000		9,572		66.7%				5,000		8,107		0.0%				5,000		9,323		0.0%				6,200		18,063		24.0%				20,000		222.6%		13,436		7,236		6,000		2,880		6,000		5,000		-16.7%						6,000		6,000		6,000		5,000						0		0		0		(1,000)

		Other Professional Fees		01-152-5312		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		2,775		0.0%				0		448		0.0%				0		4,813		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		500		500		300		0		300		200		-33.3%						200		200		200		200						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Office Supplies		01-152-5420		425		112				225		51		-47.1%				225		44		0.0%				225		115		0.0%				200		52		-11.1%				200		408		0.0%				200		0.0%		140		(60)		500		413		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Dues & Publications		01-152-5730		500		425				425		449		-15.0%				500		250		17.6%				500		365		0.0%				400		275		-20.0%				400		1,179		0.0%				400		0.0%		1,520		1,120		250		895		250		250		0.0%						250		250		250		250

		Total Human Resources				$   68,215		$   71,037				$   93,639		$   111,050		37.3%				$   98,262		$   101,171		4.9%				$   100,846		$   107,121		2.6%				$   103,920		$   113,004		3.0%				$   109,051		$   80,356		4.9%				$   88,865		-18.5%		$   79,026		$   (30,025)		$   78,561		$   48,454		$   80,807		$   79,207		0.8%						$   79,207		$   79,207		$   79,207		$   77,207



		Informational Technology (155)

		Salaries		01-155-5110		$   74,000		$   62,132				$   83,028		$   83,028		12.2%				$   98,604		$   98,608		18.8%				$   101,562		$   105,015		3.0%				$   104,614		$   105,016		3.0%				$   107,744		$   108,158		3.0%				$   171,634		59.3%		$   160,651		$   52,907		$   176,540		$   112,035		$   182,517		$   182,517		3.4%						$   182,517		$   182,517		$   182,517		$   182,517

		Service Contracts		01-155-5241		0		4,605				5,000		6,360		0.0%				5,000		17,676		0.0%				5,000		64,712		0.0%				87,701		77,215		1654.0%				168,486		138,338		92.1%				220,000		30.6%		210,584		42,098		220,000		120,174		220,000		215,000		-2.3%						215,000		215,000		210,000		210,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Telephone		01-155-5340		0		0				0		1,460		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				8,782		6,655		485.5%				8,900		2,587		1.3%				8,800		-1.1%		8,217		(683)		8,800		6,610		8,800		8,800		0.0%						8,800		8,800		8,800		8,800

		Professional Services		01-155-5394		6,000		10,616				40,000		49,465		566.7%				45,921		44,575		14.8%				70,000		400		52.4%				0		72,779		-100.0%				0		991		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		2,787		2,787		2,000		494		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Equipment Repair & Maintenance		01-155-5433		1,000		831				1,000		1,249		0.0%				2,000		3,233		100.0%				2,000		8,485		0.0%				1,000		5,693		-50.0%				3,500		7,326		250.0%				3,500		0.0%		3,500		0		6,000		0		6,000		5,000		-16.7%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Equipment Purchase/Lease		01-155-5884		65,000		111,605				60,000		73,845		-7.7%				60,000		51,621		0.0%				50,000		9,561		-16.7%				36,162		90,329		-27.7%				10,000		30,497		-72.3%				35,000		250.0%		47,232		37,232		25,000		14,100		25,000		22,000		-12.0%						22,000		22,000		22,000		22,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Total Informational Technology				$   146,000		$   189,789				$   189,028		$   215,407		29.5%				$   211,525		$   215,713		11.9%				$   230,062		$   188,173		8.8%				$   238,259		$   357,687		3.6%				$   298,630		$   287,897		25.3%				$   439,934		47.3%		$   432,971		$   134,341		$   438,340		$   253,414		$   444,317		$   435,317		-0.7%						$   435,317		$   435,317		$   430,317		$   430,317



		Town Clerk (161)

		Salaries		01-161-5110		$   203,000		$   205,860				$   210,283		$   209,634		3.6%				$   230,063		$   216,659		9.4%				$   240,000		$   245,169		4.3%				$   245,000		$   222,731		2.1%				$   240,000		$   215,179		-2.0%				$   200,793		-16.3%		$   195,682		$   (44,318)		$   208,010		$   132,416		$   216,614		$   216,614		4.1%						$   216,614		$   216,614		$   216,614		$   168,894												(47,720)

		Overtime		01-161-5130																																								0		0						200				291				200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Longevity		01-161-5140		475		1,125				525		1,125		10.5%				562		563		7.0%				562		425		0.0%				1,375		0		144.7%				850		1,700		-38.2%				850		0.0%		850		0		850		850		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		Advertising		01-161-5301		2,500		0				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,000		699		-20.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		125		(1,875)		1,000		0		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Employee Training		01-161-5306		500		80				500		0		0.0%				500		100		0.0%				500		525		0.0%				300		0		-40.0%				300		320		0.0%				600		100.0%		336		36		1,000		860		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Postage		01-161-5341		0		54				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				50		0		-50.0%				6,000		6,000		11900.0%				6,000		0.0%		3,000		(3,000)		7,500		10,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(7,500)		(7,500)		(7,500)		(7,500)

		Printing & Binding		01-161-5342		19,500		9,830				19,500		20,606		0.0%				20,000		28,395		2.6%				20,000		20,763		0.0%				15,000		20,267		-25.0%				15,000		25,224		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		22,484		7,484		20,000		15,807		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Office Supplies		01-161-5420		2,500		1,047				2,500		1,407		0.0%				2,500		321		0.0%				2,500		1,293		0.0%				1,000		1,091		-60.0%				1,500		1,251		50.0%				1,500		0.0%		2,806		1,306		1,500		998		1,500		1,300		-13.3%						1,300		1,300		1,300		1,300						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Computer Supplies		01-161-5421																																								500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		In-State Travel		01-161-5710		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				500		359		66.7%				200		0		-60.0%				500		297		150.0%				500		0.0%		311		(189)		550		0		550		550		0.0%						550		550		550		550

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-161-5712		100		0				0		0		-100.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues & Publications		01-161-5730		500		220				0		460		-100.0%				500		375		0.0%				500		410		0.0%				400		470		-20.0%				500		585		25.0%				500		0.0%		955		455		500		270		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Total Town Clerk				$   229,375		$   218,216				$   236,208		$   233,232		3.0%				$   257,125		$   246,413		8.9%				$   267,262		$   268,944		3.9%				$   265,425		$   245,258		-0.7%				$   267,250		$   250,556		0.7%				$   228,543		-14.5%		$   226,839		$   (40,702)		$   241,110		$   161,201		$   242,214		$   242,014		0.4%						$   242,014		$   242,014		$   242,014		$   194,294



		Elections & Registrations (162)

		Salaries		01-162-5110		$   17,000		$   18,473				$   17,417		$   18,059		2.5%				$   18,500		$   19,816		6.2%				$   18,500		$   21,357		0.0%				$   20,000		$   28,716		8.1%				$   21,000		$   25,444		5.0%				$   21,858		4.1%		$   22,507		$   1,507		$   23,112		$   14,258		$   23,966		$   23,966		3.7%						$   23,966		$   23,966		$   23,966		$   23,966

		Longevity		01-162-5140		0		0				525		0		0.0%				562		563		7.0%				525		425		-6.6%				525		0		0.0%				850		0		61.9%				850		0.0%		0		(850)		0		0						0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-162-5130																																								0		0						7,000				12,064				7,000		1,496		7,000		7,000		0.0%						7,000		7,000		7,000		7,000

		Service Contract		01-162-5241		4,000		0				4,000		4,293		0.0%				5,000		4,042		25.0%				5,000		8,886		0.0%				1,000		6,163		-80.0%				6,000		9,169		500.0%				12,000		100.0%		8,881		2,881		13,000		9,293		13,000		13,000		0.0%						13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000

		Equipment Rental				500		0				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				1,000		0		100.0%				800		0		-20.0%				800		0.0%		0		(800)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Advertising		01-162-5301		3,000		3,472				3,000		1,674		0.0%				3,000		3,216		0.0%				3,000		1,455		0.0%				2,000		2,345		-33.3%				2,000		1,505		0.0%				3,000		50.0%		2,442		442		2,000		745		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Employee Training		01-162-5306		0		3,653				60		0		0.0%				60		0		0.0%				60		61		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0.0%		0		(600)		600		0		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		0						0		0		0		(600)

		Printing & Binding		01-162-5342		6,000		0				6,000		0		0.0%				6,000		6,102		0.0%				6,000		1,250		0.0%				5,000		17,925		-16.7%				5,000		5,338		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		4,231		(769)		5,000		0		5,000		3,000		-40.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Office Supplies		01-162-5420		1,500		1,549				1,600		1,572		6.7%				1,500		49		-6.3%				1,500		1,205		0.0%				1,000		291		-33.3%				1,500		354		50.0%				1,500		0.0%		6,301		4,801		1,200		888		1,200		800		-33.3%						800		800		800		800						(400)		(400)		(400)		(400)

		Computer Supplies				0		1,750				250		139		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0.0%		0		(250)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0

		Duplicating Supplies				300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		57		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				270		0		-10.0%				350		0		29.6%				350		0.0%		0		(350)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0						0

		In-State Travel		01-162-5710		325		0				325		0		0.0%				325		0		0.0%				325		119		0.0%				225		0		-30.8%				500		70		122.2%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Dues & Publications		01-162-5730		250		21				250		0		0.0%				250		70		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				150		0		-40.0%				200		0		33.3%				200		0.0%		175		(25)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement																																										100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Election Expense		01-162-5794		25,000		45,580				25,000		27,488		0.0%				45,000		45,528		80.0%				30,000		44,296		-33.3%				40,000		53,669		33.3%				31,000		20,673		-22.5%				55,000		77.4%		56,515		25,515		58,000		2,647		58,000		58,000		0.0%						58,000		58,000		58,000		58,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-162-5884		4,500		2,000				4,500		0		0.0%				4,500		2,200		0.0%				4,500		0		0.0%				8,000		2,833		77.8%				4,500		2,565		-43.8%				4,500		0.0%		55		(4,445)		7,000		21,545		7,000		7,000		0.0%						7,000		7,000		4,000		4,000						0		0		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Total Elections & Registrations				$   62,375		$   76,498				$   63,727		$   53,225		2.2%				$   85,747		$   81,643		34.6%				$   70,710		$   79,054		-17.5%				$   79,170		$   111,941		12.0%				$   74,650		$   65,118		-5.7%				$   113,508		52.1%		$   113,171		$   26,458		$   117,112		$   50,871		$   117,966		$   115,366		-1.5%						$   115,366		$   115,366		$   112,366		$   111,766



		Conservation Commission (171)

		Salaries		01-171-5110		$   62,500		$   56,711				$   58,925		$   58,024		-5.7%				$   60,288		$   60,370		2.3%				$   61,396		$   55,217		1.8%				$   63,226		$   58,514		3.0%				$   66,690		$   64,563		5.5%				$   68,067		2.1%		$   65,843		$   (847)		$   33,224		$   20,769		$   34,348		$   34,348		3.4%						$   34,348		$   34,348		$   34,348		$   34,348

		Longevity		01-171-5140		475		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				425		425		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				425		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-171-5312		1,000		0				1,200		0		20.0%				1,200		1,000		0.0%				1,200		73		0.0%				500		0		-58.3%				500		0		0.0%				700		40.0%		1,100		600		1,000		881		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		01-171-5420		800		800				800		800		0.0%				800		800		0.0%				800		292		0.0%				400		356		-50.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0.0%		367		(33)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-171-5712		400		0				600		0		50.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				300		0		-50.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Dues & Publications		01-171-5730		500		474				500		483		0.0%				600		600		20.0%				600		600		0.0%				500		573		-16.7%				600		573		20.0%				600		0.0%		583		(17)		600		900		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Conservation Commission				$   65,675		$   57,985				$   62,025		$   59,307		-5.6%				$   63,488		$   62,770		2.4%				$   64,596		$   56,182		1.7%				$   65,351		$   59,868		1.2%				$   68,490		$   65,136		4.8%				$   70,492		2.9%		$   67,893		$   (597)		$   35,324		$   22,550		$   36,448		$   36,448		3.2%						$   36,448		$   36,448		$   36,448		$   36,448



		Planning Board (175)

		Salaries		01-175-5110		$   87,597		$   87,934				$   90,236		$   90,236		3.0%				$   92,947		$   92,947		3.0%				$   98,603		$   99,502		6.1%				$   101,609		$   101,947		3.0%				$   159,609		$   160,364		57.1%				$   163,608		2.5%		$   165,919		$   6,310		$   206,834		$   135,646		$   213,572		$   139,280		-32.7%						$   139,280		$   139,280		$   139,280		$   139,280						(74,292)		(74,292)		(74,292)		(74,292)

		Overtime		01-175-5130		1,700		1,811				0		2,511		-100.0%				2,800		1,800		0.0%				2,800		1,948		0.0%				1,000		1,886		-64.3%				2,800		1,567		180.0%				2,800		0.0%		1,024		(1,776)		2,000		1,379		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Advertisement		01-175-5301		2,000		3,153				2,000		3,601		0.0%				4,000		2,579		100.0%				4,000		2,106		0.0%				3,000		1,516		-25.0%				4,000		440		33.3%				3,000		-25.0%		3,887		(113)		3,000		2,009		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Employee Training		01-162-5306																																		0								0										0				0		0		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Professional Fees		01-175-5312		21,000		51,500				0		8,800		-100.0%				0		2,085		0.0%				0		220		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		529		0.0%				1,000		-33.3%		0		(1,500)		1,000		240		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-175-5420		400		78				100		227		-75.0%				200		327		100.0%				200		0		0.0%				0		65		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		36		36		500		94		500		300		-40.0%						300		300		300		300						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		In-State Travel		01-175-5710		200		0				200		0		0.0%				300		0		50.0%				300		0		0.0%				100		0		-66.7%				300		2,460		200.0%				1,000		233.3%		475		175		1,500		455		1,500		1,000		-33.3%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-175-5712		200		333				200		252		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				100		0		-50.0%				200		1,403		100.0%				500		150.0%		1,828		1,628		1,500		1,044		1,500		200		-86.7%						200		200		200		200						(1,300)		(1,300)		(1,300)		(1,300)

		Dues & Publications		01-175-5730		250		90				250		90		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				200		0		-20.0%				200		520		0.0%				750		275.0%		583		383		750		0		750		750		0.0%						750		750		750		750

		Court Cost & Recording		01-175-5790		200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		0		0		1,200		0		1,200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(1,200)		(1,200)		(1,200)		(1,200)

		Total Planning Board				$   113,547		$   144,899				$   93,186		$   105,717		-17.9%				$   100,897		$   99,738		8.3%				$   106,553		$   103,776		5.6%				$   107,509		$   105,413		0.9%				$   168,609		$   167,283		56.8%				$   174,358		3.4%		$   173,750		$   5,141		$   218,284		$   140,868		$   227,022		$   149,530		-31.5%						$   149,530		$   149,530		$   149,530		$   149,530



		Zoning Board of Appeals (176)

		Overtime		01-176-5120		$   4,500		$   1,339				$   4,500		$   1,381		0.0%				$   4,500		$   1,570		0.0%				$   4,500		$   1,257		0.0%				$   2,000		$   2,220		-55.6%				$   4,500		$   1,757		125.0%				$   4,500		0.0%		$   1,965		$   (2,535)		$   4,500		$   1,990		$   4,500		$   4,500		0.0%						$   4,500		$   4,500		$   4,500		$   4,500								0		0		0

		Advertisement		01-176-5301		3,500		3,808				3,500		4,566		0.0%				3,500		3,693		0.0%				3,500		4,253		0.0%				3,000		1,144		-14.3%				3,000		352		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		353		(2,647)		3,000		0		3,000		1,000		-66.7%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Office Supplies		01-176-5420		800		358				800		122		0.0%				800		155		0.0%				800		772		0.0%				300		300		-62.5%				800		765		166.7%				1,000		25.0%		59		(741)		800		180		800		200		-75.0%						200		200		200		200						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Total Zoning Board of Appeals				$   8,800		$   5,505				$   8,800		$   6,069		0.0%				$   8,800		$   5,418		0.0%				$   8,800		$   6,282		0.0%				$   5,300		$   3,664		-39.8%				$   8,300		$   2,874		56.6%				$   8,500		2.4%		$   2,377		$   (5,923)		$   8,300		$   2,170		$   8,300		$   5,700		-31.3%						$   5,700		$   5,700		$   5,700		$   5,700



		Building Maintenance (196)

		Salaries		01-196-5110		$   80,000		$   90,114				$   80,894		$   86,744		1.1%				$   126,000		$   118,481		55.8%				$   165,500		$   159,895		31.3%				$   160,000		$   163,713		-3.3%				$   172,820		$   172,635		8.0%				$   272,622		57.7%		$   267,200		$   94,380		$   302,502		$   155,966		$   296,442		$   239,858		-20.7%						$   239,858		$   239,858		$   239,858		$   239,858						(56,584)		(56,584)		(56,584)		(56,584)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-196-5120		10,000		8,414				10,000		12,851		0.0%				10,000		9,586		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				19,765		14,790		0.0%				76,368		286.4%		62,724		42,959		62,877		34,251		64,760		64,760		3.0%						64,760		64,760		64,760		64,760												0

		Overtime		01-196-5130																		0								0								0						0		3,904						37,400		0.0%		40,653				25,000		32,878		25,000		25,000		0.0%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000						0		0		0		0

		Auto Allowance		01-196-5197		0		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				1,500		0		650.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		0		(1,500)		0								0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		01-196-5210		15,000		27,414				22,000		26,166		46.7%				24,000		26,528		9.1%				25,000		28,320		4.2%				25,000		39,371		0.0%				29,000		25,985		16.0%				29,000		0.0%		27,257		(1,744)		125,000		67,407		145,000		145,000		16.0%						145,000		145,000		145,000		145,000						20000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Heating Gas		01-196-5212		16,000		11,656				10,000		12,962		-37.5%				24,000		12,468		140.0%				24,000		12,641		0.0%				23,000		8,285		-4.2%				23,000		7,631		0.0%				23,000		0.0%		8,500		(14,500)		125,000		33,004		125,000		125,000		0.0%						125,000		125,000		125,000		125,000

		Water Charges		01-196-5230		2,500		13,025				2,500		12,643		0.0%				3,500		14,853		40.0%				15,000		13,960		328.6%				12,000		14,396		-20.0%				12,000		15,653		0.0%				12,000		0.0%		21,947		9,947		40,000		20,650		40,000		40,000		0.0%						40,000		40,000		40,000		40,000

		Sewer Charges		01-196-5231		2,000		1,262				2,000		878		0.0%				2,000		1,762		0.0%				2,000		3,275		0.0%				14,000		2,929		600.0%				14,000		3,209		0.0%				14,000		0.0%		2,915		(11,085)		5,000		0		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Service Contracts		01-196-5241		15,000		10,253				15,000		14,583		0.0%				15,500		23,450		3.3%				16,000		18,626		3.2%				13,500		16,149		-15.6%				13,500		27,897		0.0%				13,500		0.0%		15,726		2,226		13,500		8,192		19,500		19,500		44.4%						19,500		19,500		19,500		19,500						6000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Equipment Rental		01-196-5271		19,000		22,854				22,000		23,080		15.8%				25,500		24,875		15.9%				26,000		25,292		2.0%				18,000		10,466		-30.8%				18,000		12,993		0.0%				18,900		5.0%		14,524		(3,476)		8,900		8,244		8,900		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(8,900)		(8,900)		(8,900)		(8,900)

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-196-5291		2,000		3,032				2,000		3,629		0.0%				4,000		3,015		100.0%				5,000		270		25.0%				3,000		968		-40.0%				3,500		5,120		16.7%				3,675		5.0%		(153)		(3,653)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-196-5340		25,000		19,974				25,000		20,171		0.0%				29,000		20,415		16.0%				30,000		17,026		3.4%				20,000		14,751		-33.3%				20,000		13,081		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		13,053		(6,947)		20,000		7,282		20,000		15,000		-25.0%						17,000		15,000		15,000		15,000						(3,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Postage		01-196-5341		25,000		26,449				20,000		18,222		-20.0%				25,000		23,193		25.0%				25,000		19,148		0.0%				24,000		26,895		-4.0%				24,000		35,208		0.0%				25,000		4.2%		28,824		4,824		30,500		1,244		45,000		45,000		47.5%						45,000		45,000		45,000		45,000						14500		14,500		14,500		14,500

		Other Professional Services		01-196-5394		25,000		200				15,000		31,291		-40.0%				15,000		1,740		0.0%				15,000		1,254		0.0%				20,000		4,927		33.3%				20,000		21,912		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		37,345		17,345		18,000		3,775		18,000		18,000		0.0%						18,000		18,000		18,000		18,000

		Duplicating Supplies		01-196-5423		5,000		6,785				7,000		5,724		40.0%				7,000		9,657		0.0%				7,000		3,690		0.0%				8,000		39,095		14.3%				8,000		4,596		0.0%				8,000		0.0%		7,929		(71)		6,000		3,074		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Custodial Supplies		01-196-5430		8,000		8,289				8,000		1,697		0.0%				8,000		2,416		0.0%				8,000		4,531		0.0%				8,000		10,685		0.0%				8,000		10,194		0.0%				8,500		6.3%		14,756		6,756		17,000		8,130		17,000		17,000		0.0%						17,000		17,000		17,000		17,000						0		0		0		0

		Safety Equipment Supplies		01-196-5432		2,500		237				2,500		1,455		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		4,985		0.0%				4,000		6,509		60.0%				5,000		0		25.0%				5,000		0.0%		0		(5,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Equipment Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5433		1,500		539				1,500		1,152		0.0%				3,500		0		133.3%				4,000		796		14.3%				2,000		1,925		-50.0%				2,000		2,231		0.0%				2,500		25.0%		296		(1,704)		5,000		0		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000						0		0		0		0

		Grounds Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5460		600		1,351				1,500		2,014		150.0%				1,500		2,263		0.0%				2,000		392		33.3%				3,000		1,389		50.0%				3,000		2,879		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		1,260		(1,740)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		0		0

		Building Maintenance Supplies		01-196-5531		650		1,050				1,500		880		130.8%				1,500		1,150		0.0%				1,500		1,563		0.0%				2,000		3,429		33.3%				2,000		2,762		0.0%				8,100		305.0%		4,658		2,658		10,000		145		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		0		0

		Building Maintenance Uniforms 		01-196-5585		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0				0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		-66.7%				3,000		3,500		200.0%				4,500		50.0%		1,950		(1,050)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-196-5712		1,000		848				1,000		756		0.0%				1,000		2,107		0.0%				1,000		3,774		0.0%				800		1,862		-20.0%				1,000		748		25.0%				1,500		50.0%		970		(30)		2,000		993		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						0		0		0		0

		Miscellaneous		01-196-5797		100		34				100		49		0.0%				100		194		0.0%				100		96		0.0%				600		0		500.0%				600		2,740		0.0%				600		0.0%		297		(303)		600		395		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Building Improvements		01-196-5840		15,000		5,957				25,000		1,399		66.7%				15,000		7,680		-40.0%				15,000		9,751		0.0%				500		16,510		-96.7%				52,000		54,033		10300.0%				26,000		-50.0%		56,484		4,484		32,500		12,739		32,500		32,500		0.0%						32,500		32,500		22,500		22,500						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Total Building Maintenance				$   270,850		$   259,737				$   274,694		$   278,346		1.4%				$   343,800		$   305,833		25.2%				$   392,800		$   329,285		14.3%				$   363,900		$   384,254		-7.4%				$   455,685		$   443,700		25.2%				$   634,665		39.3%		$   629,114		$   132,776		$   855,380		$   398,369		$   891,702		$   816,218		-4.6%						$   818,218		$   816,218		$   806,218		$   806,218



		Town/School Insurance Premiums (197)

		Liability Insurance Premiums		01-197-5740		$   400,000		$   386,526				$   445,000		$   427,803		11.3%				$   475,000		$   439,097		6.7%				$   480,000		$   492,137		1.1%				$   470,000		$   504,357		-2.1%				$   611,000		$   610,410		30.0%				$   652,000		6.7%		$   650,491		$   39,491		$   735,000		$   646,727		$   845,250		$   845,250		15.0%						$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250

		Total Town/School Insurance Premiums				$   400,000		$   386,526				$   445,000		$   427,803		11.3%				$   475,000		$   439,097		6.7%				$   480,000		$   492,137		1.1%				$   470,000		$   504,357		-2.1%				$   611,000		$   610,410		30.0%				$   652,000		6.7%		$   650,491		$   39,491		$   735,000		$   646,727		$   845,250		$   845,250		15.0%						$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250		$   845,250



		Permanent Building Committee (198)

		Advertisement		01-198-5301		$   100		$   100				$   100		$   - 0		0.0%				$   100		$   - 0		0.0%				$   100		$   -		0.0%				$   100		$   -		0.0%				$   100		$   15		0.0%				$   100		0.0%		$   - 0		$   (100)		$   100		$   - 0		$   100		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Office Supplies		01-198-5420		100		0				100		33		0.0%				100		42		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		115		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Permanent Building Committee				$   200		$   100				$   200		$   33		0.0%				$   200		$   42		0.0%				$   200		$   - 0		0.0%				$   200		$   115		0.0%				$   200		$   15		0.0%				$   200		0.0%		$   - 0		$   (200)		$   100		$   - 0		$   100		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



		Total General Government				$   2,745,806		$   2,853,847				$   2,874,437		$   3,049,260		4.7%				$   3,368,412		$   3,367,370		17.2%				$   3,420,156		$   3,532,741		1.5%				$   3,414,374		$   3,573,851		-0.2%				$   3,703,308		$   3,605,641		8.5%				$   4,222,663		14.0%		$   4,141,320		$   363,520		$   4,598,319		$   2,809,855		$   4,802,390		$   4,607,414		0.20%						$   4,610,414		$   4,607,415		$   4,589,415		$   4,384,651



		Police Department (210)

		Salaries		01-210-5110		$   3,085,000		$   3,058,405				$   3,191,559		$   3,211,001		3.5%				$   3,645,690		$   3,398,918		14.2%				$   3,767,000		$   3,774,722		3.3%				$   4,025,000		$   3,856,208		6.8%				$   4,007,006
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Comment:
    adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K		$   4,141,129		-0.4%				$   4,429,389		10.5%		$   4,377,731		$   370,725		$   4,819,028		$   2,801,258		$   4,956,136		$   4,924,377		2.2%						$   4,956,136		$   4,924,377		$   4,904,549		$   4,904,549						0		(31,759)		(51,587)		(51,587)

		Part Time Salaries		01-210-5120		149,268		161,982				136,797		202,867		-8.4%				189,399		146,024		38.5%				162,000		189,163		-14.5%				45,000		116,124		-72.2%				41,640		54,463		-7.5%				45,117		8.4%		43,993		2,353		61,737		28,103		61,712		61,712		-0.0%						61,712		61,712		61,712		61,712

		Overtime Salaries		01-210-5130		492,000		576,098				450,000		364,946		-8.5%				350,000		351,658		-22.2%				350,000		362,699		0.0%				350,000		381,780		0.0%				550,000		577,908		57.1%				468,000		-14.9%		494,519		(55,481)		338,000		293,231		338,000		338,000		0.0%						338,000		338,000		338,000		338,000

		Longevity		01-210-5140		4,000		0				4,000		0		0.0%				4,000		0		0.0%				4,000		850		0.0%				3,150		850		-21.3%				4,000		0		27.0%				4,000		0.0%		0		(4,000)		6,000		0		850		850		-85.8%						850		850		850		850

		Uniform Allowance		01-210-5190		53,000		50,089				53,000		53,550		0.0%				55,000		60,792		3.8%				55,000		59,680		0.0%				50,000		59,650		-9.1%				61,000		55,800		22.0%				61,000		0.0%		65,250		4,250		61,000		46,800		61,000		61,000		0.0%						61,000		61,000		61,000		61,000

		Electricity		01-210-5210		45,000		33,264				40,000		32,277		-11.1%				37,600		37,263		-6.0%				37,600		38,548		0.0%				37,600		32,485		0.0%				37,600		45,604		0.0%				37,600		0.0%		40,660		3,060		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-210-5212		25,000		19,571				20,000		20,229		-20.0%				20,000		22,490		0.0%				20,000		19,123		0.0%				25,000		18,113		25.0%				25,000		13,405		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		15,377		(9,623)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-210-5230		1,200		1,098				1,500		1,449		25.0%				1,200		1,775		-20.0%				1,500		1,468		25.0%				1,800		1,743		20.0%				1,800		1,907		0.0%				1,800		0.0%		1,709		(91)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-210-5231		1,000		1,199				1,200		626		20.0%				1,200		632		0.0%				1,200		769		0.0%				1,200		600		0.0%				1,200		626		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		600		(600)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-210-5240		34,000		36,618				30,000		60,817		-11.8%				60,000		36,561		100.0%				60,000		42,293		0.0%				60,000		34,234		0.0%				60,000		44,071		0.0%				50,000		-16.7%		42,678		(17,322)		50,000		32,077		50,000		50,000		0.0%						50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000

		Service Contracts		01-210-5241		21,000		36,180				21,000		50,297		0.0%				38,198		43,449		81.9%				50,000		39,383		30.9%				40,000		69,391		-20.0%				13,800		8,107		-65.5%				13,800		0.0%		21,272		7,472		20,000		15,891		31,700		31,700		58.5%						31,700		31,700		31,700		31,700						11,700		11,700		11,700		11,700

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-210-5272		10,000		10,181				10,000		7,668		0.0%				10,000		7,998		0.0%				8,000		10,296		-20.0%				8,000		2,267		0.0%				8,000		2,992		0.0%				10,000		25.0%		6,113		(1,887)		10,000		5,258		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-210-5291		3,000		3,461				5,000		2,488		66.7%				3,000		3,276		-40.0%				3,000		4,582		0.0%				3,500		5,874		16.7%				3,500		5,695		0.0%				5,000		42.9%		9,192		5,692		5,000		3,074		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Other Purchased Services		01-210-5299		10,000		13,435				10,000		8,724		0.0%				15,000		10,261		50.0%				15,000		15,830		0.0%				15,000		8,030		0.0%				15,000		3,294		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		9,160		(5,840)		15,000		4,245		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		10,000						0		0		0		(5,000)

		Employee Training		01-210-5306		30,000		22,745				30,000		44,699		0.0%				45,000		57,180		50.0%				50,000		44,431		11.1%				50,000		20,169		0.0%				38,480		41,152		-23.0%				45,000		16.9%		35,429		(3,051)		60,000		19,908		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Telephone		01-210-5340		25,600		26,452				25,000		29,974		-2.3%				25,000		28,447		0.0%				25,000		26,993		0.0%				25,000		31,263		0.0%				25,000		37,152		0.0%				30,000		20.0%		39,693		14,693		30,000		24,099		33,000		33,000		10.0%						33,000		33,000		33,000		33,000						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Postage		01-210-5341		900		710				900		456		0.0%				900		803		0.0%				900		827		0.0%				1,000		902		11.1%				1,000		307		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		987		(13)		1,000		696		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Printing & Binding		01-210-5342		1,600		2,867				1,600		2,727		0.0%				2,000		1,309		25.0%				2,000		1,059		0.0%				2,000		3,033		0.0%				2,000		2,304		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		3,517		1,517		2,000		1,489		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Laundry & Dry Cleaning		01-210-5391		600		362				1,000		1,336		66.7%				1,000		1,047		0.0%				1,000		739		0.0%				2,000		2,402		100.0%				2,000		437		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,798		(202)		2,000		111		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Office Supplies		01-210-5420		1,500		3,790				3,000		1,890		100.0%				3,000		3,389		0.0%				3,000		1,369		0.0%				1,500		1,876		-50.0%				3,000		2,004		100.0%				3,000		0.0%		2,135		(865)		3,000		1,033		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Computer Supplies		01-210-5421		10,000		9,231				6,000		3,178		-40.0%				6,000		6,373		0.0%				6,000		4,366		0.0%				3,500		6,575		-41.7%				6,500		5,464		85.7%				6,500		0.0%		1,930		(4,570)		6,500		3,117		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Duplicating Supplies		01-210-5423		1,000		620				1,200		630		20.0%				1,200		1,380		0.0%				1,200		750		0.0%				5,000		4,588		316.7%				5,000		7,179		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		8,140		3,140		5,000		5,140		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Building R & M Supplies		01-210-5430		12,000		14,589				12,000		25,977		0.0%				12,000		28,698		0.0%				20,000		10,110		66.7%				12,000		31,783		-40.0%				30,000		26,345		150.0%				30,000		0.0%		37,182		7,182		30,000		25,701		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-210-5433		8,000		44,798				8,000		8,712		0.0%				12,000		12,264		50.0%				12,000		10,209		0.0%				15,000		59,175		25.0%				15,000		10,916		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		26,560		11,560		15,000		12,841		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Medical Supplies		01-210-5501		800		2,194				2,000		724		150.0%				2,000		1,161		0.0%				2,000		3,516		0.0%				10,000		7,556		400.0%				10,000		1,348		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		3,736		(6,264)		10,000		4,845		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-210-5585		8,000		9,681				5,000		24,153		-37.5%				25,000		26,857		400.0%				25,000		30,959		0.0%				25,000		23,021		0.0%				30,000		41,906		20.0%				30,000		0.0%		29,868		(132)		30,000		24,745		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-210-5712		500		804				1,000		147		100.0%				1,000		197		0.0%				1,000		376		0.0%				2,000		60		100.0%				2,000		202		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		15		(1,985)		2,000		5		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		0						0		0		0		(2,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-210-5730		5,500		10,979				10,000		11,800		81.8%				12,000		12,951		20.0%				12,000		12,734		0.0%				12,000		12,429		0.0%				12,000		13,116		0.0%				14,000		16.7%		15,616		3,616		14,000		13,610		14,000		14,000		0.0%						14,000		14,000		14,000		14,000

		Miscellaneous		01-210-5797		300		1,096				500		950		66.7%				500		774		0.0%				500		516		0.0%				1,000		6,517		100.0%				1,000		2,504		0.0%				2,000		100.0%		6,682		5,682		2,000		2,098		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Criminal ID		01-210-5799		500		2,045				750		2,181		50.0%				500		771		-33.3%				2,000		692		300.0%				1,000		946		-50.0%				1,000		430		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		836		(164)		1,000		1,069		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-210-5884		50,000		80,902				90,000		101,118		80.0%				83,365		80,220		-7.4%				0		26,255		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				20,000		20,292		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		13,739		(6,262)		20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		0						0		0		0		(20,000)

		New Hires Onboarding		01-210-5309																																								0		0						15,000		0.0%		17,781		17,781		15,000		29,010		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		0						0		0		0		(15,000)

		Total Police				$   4,090,268		$   4,235,446				$   4,172,007		$   4,277,591		2.0%				$   4,662,752		$   4,384,918		11.8%				$   4,697,900		$   4,735,307		0.8%				$   4,833,250		$   4,799,643		2.9%				$   5,033,526		$   5,168,061		4.1%				$   5,400,407		7.3%		$   5,373,899		$   340,373		$   5,634,266		$   3,419,454		$   5,780,898		$   5,749,139		2.0%						$   5,780,898		$   5,749,139		$   5,729,311		$   5,687,311



		Fire Department (220)

		Salaries		01-220-5110		$   3,181,467		$   3,169,829				$   3,335,515		$   3,267,405		4.8%				$   3,443,915		$   3,458,537		3.2%				$   3,900,000		$   4,136,894		13.2%				$   4,200,000		$   4,180,205		7.7%				$   3,583,000		$   3,499,947		-14.7%				$   3,669,681		2.4%		$   3,580,056		$   (2,944)		$   3,753,196		$   2,301,471		$   3,779,512		$   3,739,512		-0.4%						$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512		$   3,739,512						(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)

		Overtime		01-220-5130																										0								0						837,000		997,352		0.0%				837,000		0.0%		730,496		(106,504)		847,766		398,048		823,348		783,348		-7.6%						783,348		783,348		783,348		783,348						(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)		(40,000)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-220-5120		2,000		1,637				2,000		471		0.0%				2,000		158		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		2,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Longevity		01-220-5140		0		875				975		975		0.0%				975		975		0.0%				975		0		0.0%				0		850		-100.0%				850		850		0.0%				850		0.0%		850		0		850		0		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		Uniform Allowance		01-220-5190		26,650		22,501				31,500		28,127		18.2%				32,250		30,450		2.4%				32,250		29,803		0.0%				32,250		28,730		0.0%				32,250		28,119		0.0%				32,250		0.0%		31,461		(789)		32,250		12,744		32,250		32,250		0.0%						32,250		32,250		32,250		32,250

		Electricity		01-220-5210		20,000		16,578				20,000		15,649		0.0%				20,000		18,837		0.0%				20,000		15,105		0.0%				20,000		22,949		0.0%				20,000		38,424		0.0%				33,000		65.0%		24,904		4,904		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-220-5212		20,000		15,526				20,000		19,238		0.0%				20,000		14,505		0.0%				20,000		9,029		0.0%				20,000		18,678		0.0%				20,000		16,525		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		18,973		(1,027)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charge		01-220-5230		1,500		1,515				1,500		1,766		0.0%				1,800		2,113		20.0%				1,800		1,852		0.0%				1,800		2,506		0.0%				1,800		4,447		0.0%				4,025		123.6%		4,380		2,580		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-220-5231		2,000		1,740				1,500		1,800		-25.0%				2,000		1,800		33.3%				2,000		1,800		0.0%				2,000		2,100		0.0%				2,000		1,800		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,800		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-220-5240		50,000		58,389				50,000		53,074		0.0%				55,000		66,505		10.0%				58,000		74,292		5.5%				60,000		54,950		3.4%				60,000		108,088		0.0%				60,000		0.0%		90,353		30,353		60,000		44,392		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Service Contracts		01-220-5241		11,500		10,911				11,500		13,662		0.0%				12,500		25,188		8.7%				13,500		6,415		8.0%				15,000		8,026		11.1%				13,300		12,631		-11.3%				13,300		0.0%		12,068		(1,232)		23,000		34,371		38,000		38,000		65.2%						38,000		38,000		38,000		38,000						15000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-220-5272		23,000		22,502				23,000		23,181		0.0%				23,000		20,281		0.0%				23,000		19,397		0.0%				25,000		25,785		8.7%				25,000		32,027		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		19,090		(5,910)		25,000		13,844		25,000		25,000		0.0%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-220-5291		3,500		3,505				3,500		3,530		0.0%				3,500		2,666		0.0%				3,500		2,669		0.0%				3,500		3,509		0.0%				3,500		3,496		0.0%				3,500		0.0%		3,500		0		3,500		2,909		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Employee Training		01-220-5306		40,000		24,839				65,000		66,984		62.5%				60,000		55,419		-7.7%				40,000		30,180		-33.3%				60,000		49,096		50.0%				60,000		52,370		0.0%				55,000		-8.3%		56,903		(3,097)		55,000		35,166		55,000		55,000		0.0%						55,000		55,000		55,000		50,000						0		0		0		(5,000)

		Other Professional Fees		01-220-5312		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		300		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				300		0		0.0%				4,800		1500.0%		4,788		4,488		4,800		4,788		4,800		4,800		0.0%						4,800		4,800		4,800		4,800

		Education Tuition		01-220-5320		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		1,107		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		10,000		0		10,000		7,460		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		0		0						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Telephone		01-220-5340		13,500		13,187				13,500		13,846		0.0%				13,500		13,168		0.0%				14,500		13,008		7.4%				15,000		9,033		3.4%				15,000		9,856		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		11,834		(3,166)		15,000		8,967		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Postage		01-220-5341		300		147				300		214		0.0%				300		284		0.0%				300		193		0.0%				300		64		0.0%				300		116		0.0%				300		0.0%		150		(150)		300		77		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Office Supplies		01-220-5420		2,200		2,536				2,200		2,245		0.0%				2,500		1,920		13.6%				2,500		1,089		0.0%				2,500		1,233		0.0%				2,500		2,117		0.0%				2,600		4.0%		1,959		(541)		2,500		1,451		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Computer Supplies		01-220-5421		6,000		6,370				6,000		2,812		0.0%				6,000		5,506		0.0%				6,000		1,393		0.0%				6,000		6,955		0.0%				6,000		466		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		3,399		(2,601)		4,000		1,203		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Duplicating Supplies		01-220-5423		300		120				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		265		0.0%				300		140		0.0%				300		0.0%		45		(255)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Custodial Supplies		01-220-5430		20,000		19,576				20,000		49,681		0.0%				20,000		35,812		0.0%				20,000		9,977		0.0%				15,000		12,009		-25.0%				15,000		14,755		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		12,504		(2,496)		16,000		10,274		16,000		16,000		0.0%						16,000		16,000		16,000		16,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-220-5433		11,000		6,287				11,000		7,660		0.0%				11,000		5,224		0.0%				11,000		6,572		0.0%				15,000		16,423		36.4%				15,000		18,237		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		18,960		3,960		15,000		8,916		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Medical Supplies		01-220-5501		3,850		3,252				3,850		4,843		0.0%				4,500		3,753		16.9%				6,000		6,828		33.3%				6,000		4,577		0.0%				6,000		3,644		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		5,745		(255)		6,000		3,136		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Fighting Supplies		01-220-5580		21,600		17,450				21,600		23,607		0.0%				21,600		21,658		0.0%				21,600		19,222		0.0%				21,600		19,630		0.0%				13,034		8,923		-39.7%				13,034		0.0%		14,322		1,288		13,100		13,818		13,100		13,100		0.0%						13,100		13,100		13,100		13,100

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-220-5585		31,000		64,535				31,000		32,321		0.0%				31,000		26,494		0.0%				31,000		14,131		0.0%				31,000		30,775		0.0%				31,000		75,824		0.0%				31,000		0.0%		43,241		12,241		31,000		18,700		31,000		31,000		0.0%						31,000		31,000		31,000		31,000

		In-State Travel		01-220-5710		1,500		1,173				1,500		1,139		0.0%				1,500		129		0.0%				1,500		2		0.0%				1,500		28		0.0%				1,500		130		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		3		(1,497)		700		341		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Dues & Publications		01-220-5730		4,500		4,365				5,350		1,524		18.9%				5,350		3,003		0.0%				5,350		3,136		0.0%				5,500		2,876		2.8%				5,500		3,447		0.0%				5,500		0.0%		2,767		(2,733)		5,500		3,731		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Miscellaneous		01-220-5797		300		269				300		370		0.0%				300		121		0.0%				300		46		0.0%				300		25,000		0.0%				94,300		98,635		31333.3%				500		-99.5%		806		(93,494)		1,050		808		1,050		1,050		0.0%						1,050		1,050		1,050		1,050

		Machinery & Equipment		01-220-5884		5,000		13,114				5,000		514		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				5,000		3,031		0.0%				5,000		3,367		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		3,500		(1,500)		5,000		57		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Transfer Equipment Replacement		01-220-5966		107,500		107,500				107,500		107,500		0.0%				107,500		107,500		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		$   - 0		0		0		0		0										0		0		0		0

		Total Fire Department				$   3,610,467		$   3,610,228				$   3,795,690		$   3,744,138		5.1%				$   3,907,590		$   3,923,113		2.9%				$   4,242,675		$   4,406,364		8.6%				$   4,566,550		$   4,529,620		7.6%				$   4,881,434		$   5,042,366		6.9%				$   4,889,140		0.2%		$   4,708,854		$   (172,580)		$   4,932,811		$   2,926,672		$   4,947,710		$   4,867,710		-1.3%						$   4,867,710		$   4,867,710		$   4,857,710		$   4,852,710



		Regional Dispatch Center (230)

		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		01-230-5665																										$   - 0								$   - 0								$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   280,000		$   279,609		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000		69.6%						$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   475,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement


		Total Regional Dispatch Center																												$   - 0								$   - 0								$   - 0						$   - 0				$   - 0				$   280,000		$   279,609		$   475,000		$   475,000		69.6%						$   475,000		$   475,000		$   475,000		$   475,000



		Building (241)

		Salaries 		01-241-5110		$   138,123		$   152,003				$   180,999		$   180,631		31.0%				$   185,930		$   177,630		2.7%				$   213,505		$   199,775		14.8%				$   190,936		$   202,621		-10.6%				$   205,095		$   213,069		7.4%				$   251,642		22.7%		$   225,459		$   20,364		$   247,149		$   145,100		$   237,638		$   237,638		-3.8%						$   237,638		$   237,638		$   237,638		$   237,638

		Overtime		01-241-5130		26,000		13,797				0		0		-100.0%				0		784		0.0%				0		537		0.0%				1,000		550		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		4,000		180		2,000		0		-100.0%						2,000		0		0		0						0		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-241-5140		750		775				775		875		3.3%				875		875		12.9%				875		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		950		950		850		0		950		950		11.8%						950		950		950		950

		Uniform Allowance		01-241-5190		500		220				500		330		0.0%				500		443		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		340		0.0%				500		500		0.0%				500		0.0%		450		(50)		500		200		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Employee Training		01-241-5306		400		400				400		410		0.0%				400		250		0.0%				400		285		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		1,380		0.0%				400		0.0%		400		0		400		270		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Office Supplies		01-241-5420		2,300		1,627				2,300		1,182		0.0%				2,300		1,151		0.0%				2,300		1,172		0.0%				1,500		1,380		-34.8%				2,300		1,994		53.3%				2,300		0.0%		1,848		(452)		2,300		246		2,300		1,800		-21.7%						1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-241-5712		3,000		4,220				3,000		3,601		0.0%				3,000		3,432		0.0%				3,000		5,312		0.0%				4,000		3,931		33.3%				4,000		4,085		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		4,635		635		4,000		2,621		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Dues & Publications		01-241-5730		400		400				400		1,160		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				400		525		0.0%				0		365		-100.0%				400		300		0.0%				400		0.0%		100		(300)		400		0		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Total Building 				$   171,473		$   173,442				$   188,374		$   188,189		9.9%				$   193,405		$   184,965		2.7%				$   220,980		$   207,606		14.3%				$   198,336		$   209,187		-10.2%				$   213,695		$   221,328		7.7%				$   260,242		21.8%		$   233,842		$   20,147		$   259,599		$   148,617		$   248,188		$   245,688		-5.4%						$   247,688		$   245,688		$   245,688		$   245,688



		Plumbing & Gas (242)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-242-5120		$   28,000		$   25,423				$   28,000		$   28,384		0.0%				$   29,012		$   26,841		3.6%				$   32,017		$   27,913		10.4%				$   29,578		$   29,233		-7.6%				$   30,977		$   32,702		4.7%				$   30,314		-2.1%		$   30,314		$   (663)		$   34,194		$   20,149		$   35,222		$   35,222		3.0%						$   35,222		$   35,222		$   35,222		$   35,222

		Uniform Allowance		01-242-5190		200		197				200		0		0.0%				200		130		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		168		0.0%				200		200		0.0%				200		0.0%		180		(20)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Employee Training		01-242-5306		600		325				600		304		0.0%				600		429		0.0%				600		244		0.0%				400		50		-33.3%				600		510		50.0%				600		0.0%		365		(235)		600		310		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Office Supplies		01-242-5420		400		183				400		275		0.0%				400		310		0.0%				400		165		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				1,600		639		0.0%				1,600		0.0%		215		(1,385)		300		285		300		200		-33.3%						200		200		200		200						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-242-5712		2,000		1,873				2,000		2,062		0.0%				2,000		2,113		0.0%				2,000		2,225		0.0%				2,500		1,958		25.0%				2,500		2,129		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,265		(235)		2,500		1,180		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Dues & Publications		01-242-5730		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		60		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				100		50		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		100		75		100		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

		Total Plumbing & Gas				$   31,300		$   28,001				$   31,300		$   31,025		0.0%				$   32,312		$   29,823		3.2%				$   35,317		$   30,607		9.3%				$   32,678		$   31,409		-7.5%				$   35,977		$   36,230		10.1%				$   35,314		-1.8%		$   33,339		$   (2,638)		$   37,894		$   22,000		$   38,922		$   38,722		2.2%						$   38,722		$   38,722		$   38,722		$   38,722



		Sealer of Weights (244)

		Service Contracts		01-244-5241		$   6,500		$   7,000				$   7,000		$   7,000		7.7%				$   7,000		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		21.4%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		0.0%		$   8,500		$   - 0		$   8,500		$   11,000		$   12,500		$   12,500		47.1%						$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500						4000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Total Sealer of Weights				$   6,500		$   7,000				$   7,000		$   7,000		7.7%				$   7,000		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		21.4%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		$   8,500		0.0%				$   8,500		0.0%		$   8,500		$   - 0		$   8,500		$   11,000		$   12,500		$   12,500		47.1%						$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500		$   12,500



		Wiring (245)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-245-5120		$   31,800		$   34,754				$   33,000		$   34,527		3.8%				$   35,192		$   29,231		6.6%				$   34,648		$   29,760		-1.5%				$   30,990		$   30,737		-10.6%				$   32,430		$   35,066		4.6%				$   33,075		2.0%		$   33,818		$   1,389		$   31,220		$   19,133		$   36,608		$   36,608		17.3%						$   36,608		$   36,608		$   36,608		$   36,608

		Uniform Allowance		01-245-5190		200		162				200		0		0.0%				200		139		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		154		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		180		(20)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-245-5306		225		0				225		0		0.0%				225		225		0.0%				225		95		0.0%				225		0		0.0%				300		0		33.3%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Office Supplies		01-245-5420		300		208				300		75		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		335		0.0%				300		29		0.0%				1,500		354		400.0%				1,500		0.0%		275		(1,225)		500		0		500		250		-50.0%						250		250		250		250						(250)		(250)		(250)		(250)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-245-5712		1,500		1,992				1,600		2,096		6.7%				1,600		2,686		0.0%				2,000		2,609		25.0%				2,500		2,414		25.0%				2,500		2,676		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,960		460		2,600		1,413		2,600		2,600		0.0%						2,600		2,600		2,600		2,600

		Dues & Publications				100		109				100		0		0.0%				100		99		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Wiring				$   34,125		$   37,225				$   35,425		$   36,698		3.8%				$   37,617		$   32,380		6.2%				$   37,473		$   32,799		-0.4%				$   34,215		$   33,334		-8.7%				$   37,030		$   38,096		8.2%				$   37,675		1.7%		$   37,233		$   204		$   34,620		$   20,546		$   40,008		$   39,458		14.0%						$   39,458		$   39,458		$   39,458		$   39,458



		Emergency Management (291)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-291-5120		$   2,600		$   2,600				$   2,600		$   2,600		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		3.8%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,700		$   2,700		0.0%				$   2,800		3.7%		$   2,800		$   100		$   2,800		$   - 0		$   2,800		$   2,800		0.0%						$   2,800		$   2,800		$   2,800		$   2,800

		Service Contracts		01-291-5241		37,150		37,150				37,150		33,553		0.0%				37,150		36,335		0.0%				37,150		23,304		0.0%				22,000		13,819		-40.8%				22,700		8,181		3.2%				8,500		-62.6%		8,535		(14,165)		8,500		6,000		8,500		8,500		0.0%						8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500

		Equipment Rental				200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Radio Maintenance & Repair		01-291-5272																		0								0								0						0		0		0.0%				8,000		0.0%		4,653		4,653		8,000		0		8,000		8,000		0.0%						8,000		8,000		8,000		8,000

		Office Supplies		01-291-5420		100		75				100		100		0.0%				100		110		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		100		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Computer Supplies		01-291-5421		100		111				100		66		0.0%				110		0		10.0%				110		145		0.0%				110		40		0.0%				110		100		0.0%				110		0.0%		0		(110)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Medical Supplies		01-291-5501		100		0				100		1,895		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		115		0.0%				100		(102)		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0.0%		0		(100)		100		0		100		100		0.0%						100		100		100		100

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-291-5583		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		132		0.0%				100		102		0.0%				300		0		200.0%				300		89		0.0%				300		0.0%		176		(124)		600		126		600		100		-83.3%						100		100		100		100						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Miscellaneous Expenses		01-291-5797		0		0				0		2,562		0.0%				0		61		0.0%				200		132		0.0%				50		0		-75.0%				50		0		0.0%				200		300.0%		44		(6)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Emergency Management				$   40,350		$   39,936				$   40,350		$   40,776		0.0%				$   40,460		$   39,338		0.3%				$   40,460		$   26,498		0.0%				$   25,360		$   16,456		-37.3%				$   26,060		$   11,171		2.8%				$   20,110		-22.8%		$   16,208		$   (9,852)		$   20,000		$   6,126		$   20,000		$   19,500		-2.5%						$   19,500		$   19,500		$   19,500		$   19,500



		Animal Control (292)

		Salaries		01-292-5110		$   41,168		$   38,449				$   42,424		$   43,788		3.1%				$   43,680		$   41,580		3.0%				$   43,680		$   42,297		0.0%				$   46,355		$   25,568		6.1%				$   47,739		$   43,151		3.0%				$   61,501		28.8%		$   59,502		$   11,763		$   63,042		$   27,832		$   60,901		$   60,301		-4.3%						$   60,301		$   60,301		$   60,301		$   60,301						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-292-5120		10,500		9,922				12,000		7,519		14.3%				14,500		8,771		20.8%				14,500		160		0.0%				0		4,626		-100.0%				11,213		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(11,213)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-292-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				3,910				2,000		8,756		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Uniform Allowance		01-292-5190		750		730				750		550		0.0%				850		438		13.3%				850		234		0.0%				850		597		0.0%				850		787		0.0%				850		0.0%		1,000		150		850		892		850		850		0.0%						850		850		850		850

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-292-5240		1,000		796				1,200		524		20.0%				2,500		2,666		108.3%				2,500		1,126		0.0%				2,500		993		0.0%				2,500		33,784		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,773		273		3,000		3,966		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Service Contracts		01-292-5241		0		0				0		0		0.0%				10,000		3,096		0.0%				10,000		2,373		0.0%				15,000		2,337		50.0%				15,000		4,518		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		2,398		(12,602)		10,000		2,308		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance				150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-292-5306		500		150				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				1,000		0		100.0%				500		0		-50.0%				1,000		600		100.0%				1,000		0.0%		600		(400)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Animal Control Telephone		01-292-5340		900		0				900		453		0.0%				900		463		0.0%				900		558		0.0%				700		603		-22.2%				700		551		0.0%				700		0.0%		693		(7)		750		314		750		750		0.0%						750		750		750		750

		Office Supplies		01-292-5420		400		0				400		400		0.0%				400		68		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		157		0.0%				500		25.0%		0		(400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-292-5583		400		0				400		0		0.0%				400		455		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		431		0.0%				400		3,349		0.0%				2,400		500.0%		354		(46)		2,400		1,354		2,400		1,400		-41.7%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-292-5730		60		0				60		0		0.0%				60		0		0.0%				200		0		233.3%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0								0.0%

		Total Animal Control				$   55,828		$   50,047				$   58,784		$   53,234		5.3%				$   73,940		$   57,537		25.8%				$   74,580		$   46,748		0.9%				$   67,055		$   35,154		-10.1%				$   80,152		$   86,897		19.5%				$   89,801		12.0%		$   71,231		$   (12,831)		$   82,542		$   45,421		$   80,401		$   78,801		-4.5%						$   78,801		$   78,801		$   78,801		$   78,801



		Total Public Safety				$   8,040,311		$   8,181,324				$   8,328,930		$   8,378,651		3.6%				$   8,955,076		$   8,660,574		7.5%				$   9,357,885		$   9,494,429		4.5%				$   9,765,944		$   9,663,303		4.4%				$   10,316,373		$   10,612,648		5.6%				$   10,741,188		4.1%		$   10,483,106		$   162,823		$   11,290,232		$   6,879,446		$   11,643,627		$   11,526,518		2.09%						$   11,560,276		$   11,526,517		$   11,496,689		$   11,449,689



		Schools/Education (300)

		Net School Spending Appropriation		01-300-5100		$   28,750,000		$   28,741,345				$   29,350,000		$   29,350,000		2.1%				$   29,350,000		$   29,350,000		0.0%				$   30,550,000		$   30,550,000		4.1%				$   31,650,000		$   31,680,156		3.6%				$   32,850,000		$   32,808,454		3.8%				$   36,330,000		10.6%		$   36,330,000		$   3,480,000		$   38,926,213		$   19,171,650		$   39,968,700

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
See Net School Spending Sheet for Calculation
		$   39,293,700		0.9%						$   39,603,700		$   39,293,700		$   39,068,700		$   38,808,700						(365,000)		(675,000)		(900,000)		(1,160,000)

		Excludable Appropriation		01-300-5200		1,966,096		1,996,096				2,066,096		2,066,096		5.1%				2,320,000		2,320,000		12.3%				2,500,000		2,500,000		7.8%				2,700,000		2,621,804		8.0%				2,765,000		2,776,895		2.4%				2,900,000		4.9%		2,895,932		130,932		2,979,000		1,680,244		3,144,684		3,144,684		5.6%						3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684

		GLTHS - Assessment		01-301-5321		4,150,187		4,150,187				4,499,380		4,505,414		8.4%				4,501,765		4,464,544		0.1%				4,498,796		4,498,796		-0.1%				4,650,000		4,682,155		3.4%				4,615,297		4,553,722		-0.7%				4,911,236		6.4%		4,911,236		295,939		5,070,000		3,071,498		5,880,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
46 Students * $11,085.54 = $509,935.3 *1.04 = $530,332.71 - email received as these additional students were not included in the FY24 Budget.  Increase for FY25 has to increase at 5%, plus the additional students that were missed.

Increase budget per email $6,367,000 from Mike at  GLTHS		5,880,000		16.0%						5,880,000		5,880,000		5,880,000		5,880,000

		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		01-301-5330		221,213		221,213				235,124		235,124		6.3%				187,534		187,534		-20.2%				169,572		169,572		-9.6%				175,000		158,213		3.2%				185,000		161,111		5.7%				292,157		57.9%		292,157		107,157		304,000		168,764		322,240		322,240		6.0%						322,240		322,240		322,240		322,240

		Essex Aggie - Assessment		01-303-5322		146,000		70,796				85,000		46,443		-41.8%				50,000		31,126		-41.2%				60,000		15,259		20.0%				20,000		17,649		-66.7%				20,000		20,853		0.0%				20,000		0.0%		18,766		(1,234)		15,000		20,405		20,000		20,000		33.3%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		01-303-5331		28,000		16,538				20,000		15,000		-28.6%				20,000		9,028		0.0%				30,000		2,500		50.0%				15,000		2,381		-50.0%				15,000		4,070		0.0%				15,000		0.0%		1,750		(13,250)		2,000		1,750		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Total Schools/Education				$   35,261,496		$   35,196,175				$   36,255,600		$   36,218,077		2.8%				$   36,429,299		$   36,362,232		0.5%				$   37,808,368		$   37,736,127		3.8%				$   39,210,000		$   39,162,358		3.7%				$   40,450,297		$   40,325,105		3.2%				$   44,468,393		9.9%		$   44,449,841		$   3,999,544		$   47,296,213		$   24,114,311		$   49,337,624		$   48,662,624		2.9%						$   48,972,624		$   48,662,624		$   48,437,624		$   48,177,624



		Engineering (410)

		Salaries		01-410-5110		$   184,136		$   187,035				$   191,483		$   191,483		4.0%				$   196,665		$   196,658		2.7%				$   200,324		$   204,366		1.9%				$   206,898		$   184,501		3.3%				$   245,864		$   229,709		18.8%				$   244,782		-0.4%		$   190,865		$   (54,999)		$   166,403		$   43,767		$   156,153		$   156,153		-6.2%						$   156,153		$   156,153		$   156,153		$   156,153						0		0		0		0

		Longevity		01-410-5140		950		975				950		975		0.0%				975		975		2.6%				975		1,200		0.0%				1,200		1,200		23.1%				1,200		1,200		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,200		0		1,250		1,200		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Service Contracts		01-410-5241		5,000		4,275				6,000		4,275		20.0%				6,000		4,275		0.0%				6,000		4,295		0.0%				6,000		4,979		0.0%				6,000		4,979		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		79,134		73,134		8,000		5,390		23,000		23,000		187.5%						23,000		23,000		23,000		23,000						15000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Advertising		01-410-5301		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-410-5306		800		0				800		225		0.0%				800		85		0.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		3,750		0.0%				800		0		0.0%				800		0.0%		0		(800)		1,000		664		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		0						0		0		0		(1,000)

		Printing & Binding		01-410-5342		1,000		0				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		752		0.0%				100		0		-90.0%				1,000		0		900.0%				1,000		3,764		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,073		73		1,000		200		1,000		500		-50.0%						500		500		500		200						(500)		(500)		(500)		(800)

		Office Supplies		01-410-5420		900		0				900		111		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		70		0.0%				900		140		0.0%				900		395		0.0%				900		0.0%		0		(900)		500		28		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		200						0		0		0		(300)

		Duplicating Supplies		01-410-5423		1,000		0				1,000		657		0.0%				1,000		274		0.0%				1,000		450		0.0%				1,000		67		0.0%				1,000		265		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		R & M - Equipment		01-410-5433		750		945				750		0		0.0%				1,000		0		33.3%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		645		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		0						0		0		0		(500)

		Supplies				600		0				600		0		0.0%				600		39		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0.0%		0		(600)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-410-5583		200		0				200		0		0.0%				200		200		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		64		0.0%				200		82		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Auto Allowance		01-410-5712		2,000		733				2,000		522		0.0%				2,000		793		0.0%				2,000		479		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		269		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		500		0		500		200		-60.0%						200		200		200		200						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-410-5884		2,500		3,457				2,500		4,385		0.0%				4,200		5,036		68.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				11,200		0		0.0%				29,200

tc={6C0C4453-DB87-4EA5-BEEE-81F77F36A2D9}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500		160.7%		6,410		(4,790)		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		0						0		0		0		(3,000)

		Dues & Publications		01-410-5730		200		0				200		150		0.0%				200		260		0.0%				200		154		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		214		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		200		0		200		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(200)		(200)		(200)		(200)

		Total Engineering				$   200,186		$   197,420				$   208,533		$   202,783		4.2%				$   215,690		$   209,347		3.4%				$   214,249		$   211,014		-0.7%				$   221,948		$   195,346		3.6%				$   272,114		$   240,877		22.6%				$   289,032		6.2%		$   278,682		$   6,568		$   182,553		$   51,249		$   187,303		$   186,103		1.9%						$   186,103		$   186,103		$   186,103		$   181,003



		Public Works (420)

		Salaries		01-420-5110		$   158,113		$   166,823				$   163,647		$   180,606		3.5%				$   168,005		$   171,332		2.7%				$   171,332		$   178,105		2.0%				$   238,235		$   182,660		39.0%				$   183,584		$   189,888		-22.9%				$   202,274		10.2%		$   202,006		$   18,422		$   208,918		$   132,582		$   216,006		$   216,006		3.4%						$   216,006		$   216,006		$   216,006		$   216,006

		Part-Time Salaries		01-420-5120		12,700		13,209				12,700		12,881		0.0%				13,400		13,462		5.5%				13,400		13,759		0.0%				13,400		14,388		0.0%				13,400		14,547		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(13,400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Overtime		01-420-5130																										0								0								0						2,000				2,810				2,000		1,874		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-420-5140		1,125		1,175				1,175		1,175		4.4%				1,175		1,175		0.0%				1,175		1,250		0.0%				1,250		1,250		6.4%				1,250		1,250		0.0%				1,250		0.0%		1,250		0		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Electricity		01-420-5210		13,000		9,868				13,000		9,512		0.0%				13,000		11,230		0.0%				13,000		8,606		0.0%				13,000		9,549		0.0%				13,000		16,835		0.0%				14,375		10.6%		7,354		(5,646)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-420-5212		12,500		8,999				12,500		14,893		0.0%				12,500		10,869		0.0%				12,500		8,369		0.0%				12,500		7,179		0.0%				12,500		11,162		0.0%				12,500		0.0%		11,372		(1,128)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-420-5230		900		543				900		870		0.0%				900		858		0.0%				900		853		0.0%				900		964		0.0%				900		818		0.0%				900		0.0%		1,611		711		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-420-5231		1,000		560				1,000		958		0.0%				1,000		899		0.0%				1,000		1,048		0.0%				1,000		1,101		0.0%				1,000		750		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		750		(250)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-420-5241		1,500		630				1,500		5,073		0.0%				1,500		1,190		0.0%				1,500		1,216		0.0%				1,500		1,860		0.0%				1,500		1,430		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		2,111		611		1,500		1,715		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-420-5291		2,500		3,883				2,500		3,213		0.0%				4,000		2,220		60.0%				4,000		2,552		0.0%				4,000		2,396		0.0%				4,000		855		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		3,696		(304)		5,000		3,700		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Advertising		01-420-5301		2,000		2,084				2,000		2,481		0.0%				2,000		2,007		0.0%				2,000		3,256		0.0%				2,000		2,579		0.0%				2,000		2,866		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		2,332		332		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Employee Training		01-420-5306		350		165				350		173		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		102		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				350		0.0%		102		(248)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-420-5340		2,900		2,478				2,900		2,205		0.0%				2,900		2,200		0.0%				2,900		2,189		0.0%				2,900		2,214		0.0%				2,900		2,205		0.0%				2,900		0.0%		2,076		(824)		3,200		2,300		3,200		2,200		-31.3%						2,200		2,200		2,200		2,200						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Postage		01-420-5341		500		257				500		259		0.0%				500		211		0.0%				500		203		0.0%				200		133		-60.0%				500		58		150.0%				200		-60.0%		25		(475)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-420-5420		3,000		2,833				3,000		2,305		0.0%				3,000		1,939		0.0%				3,000		5,565		0.0%				2,000		1,587		-33.3%				3,000		1,962		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		1,791		(1,209)		2,800		1,291		2,800		2,000		-28.6%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(800)		(800)		(800)		(800)

		Computer Supplies		01-420-5421		500		200				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		191		0.0%				100		-80.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Duplicating Supplies		01-420-5423		550		287				550		237		0.0%				550		353		0.0%				550		562		0.0%				550		250		0.0%				550		289		0.0%				200		-63.6%		268		(282)		400		300		400		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(400)		(400)		(400)		(400)

		Building Maintenance		01-420-5430		6,500		4,576				6,500		21,669		0.0%				6,500		6,271		0.0%				6,500		6,105		0.0%				6,500		5,878		0.0%				6,500		8,002		0.0%				6,500		0.0%		7,453		953		6,500		4,185		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Dues & Publications				425		0				425		50		0.0%				425		0		0.0%				425		0		0.0%				225		0		-47.1%				425		0		88.9%				100		-76.5%		0		(425)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Machinery & Equipment		01-420-5884		2,500		3,457				2,500		4,385		0.0%				4,200		5,036		68.0%				4,200		4,702		0.0%				5,000		4,864		19.0%				4,200		5,130		-16.0%				4,200		0.0%		4,797		597		4,200		4,000		4,200		4,200		0.0%						4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200

		Total Public Works				$   222,563		$   222,027				$   228,147		$   262,945		2.5%				$   236,405		$   231,252		3.6%				$   239,732		$   238,442		1.4%				$   306,010		$   238,851		27.6%				$   252,059		$   258,239		-17.6%				$   259,349		2.9%		$   251,805		$   (3,063)		$   237,968		$   155,198		$   245,056		$   240,856		1.2%						$   240,856		$   240,856		$   240,856		$   240,856



		Highway Maintenance (421)

		Salaries 		01-421-5110		$   824,785		$   703,021				$   885,612		$   823,473		7.4%				$   917,990		$   874,110		3.7%				$   833,905		$   847,439		-9.2%				$   933,408		$   825,449		11.9%				$   984,876		$   904,956		5.5%				$   967,728		-1.7%		$   896,720		$   (88,156)		$   973,943		$   541,148		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		3.0%						$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401		$   1,003,401						0		0		0		0

		Part-Time Salaries		01-421-5120																										0								0								0						0				6,016				5,000		2,992		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Overtime		01-421-5130																																																20,000				36,337				23,000		15,184		23,000		23,000		0.0%						23,000		23,000		13,000		13,000						0		0		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Longevity		01-421-5140		10,400		9,950				10,100		10,100		-2.9%				11,150		10,250		10.4%				11,000		8,750		-1.3%				8,750		8,750		-20.5%				8,850		7,850		1.1%				7,050		-20.3%		6,050		(2,800)		3,900		3,900		3,950		3,950		1.3%						3,950		3,950		3,950		3,950

		Service Contracts		01-421-5241		77,000		9,285				77,000		2,860		0.0%				77,000		53,818		0.0%				77,000		59,720		0.0%				77,000		70,595		0.0%				77,000		8,936		0.0%				62,000		-19.5%		43,581		(33,419)		62,000		22,041		62,000		47,000		-24.2%						62,000		47,000		47,000		47,000						0		(15,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)

		Equipment Rental		01-421-5271		6,000		1,003				6,000		3,292		0.0%				6,000		8,536		0.0%				6,000		909		0.0%				6,000		9,737		0.0%				6,000		7,564		0.0%				6,000		0.0%		912		(5,088)		6,000		860		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Radio Rental & Maintenance		01-421-5272		2,800		0				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		5,084		0.0%				2,800		0.0%		0		(2,800)		2,800		0		2,800		2,800		0.0%						2,800		2,800		2,800		2,800

		Employee Training		01-421-5306		400		0				400		0		0.0%				400		615		0.0%				400		320		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0		0.0%				400		0.0%		0		(400)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-421-5312		20,750		650				20,750		885		0.0%				20,750		830		0.0%				20,750		1,154		0.0%				20,750		1,240		0.0%				20,750		28,545		0.0%				15,750		-24.1%		1,433		(19,317)		10,000		565		10,000		2,000		-80.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(8,000)		(8,000)		(8,000)		(8,000)

		R & M - Equipment		01-421-5433		2,000		1,850				2,000		889		0.0%				2,000		2,973		0.0%				2,000		5,971		0.0%				2,000		265,138		0.0%				2,000		27,231		0.0%				18,000		800.0%		17,919		15,919		18,000		3,800		18,000		18,000		0.0%						18,000		18,000		18,000		18,000

		Maintenance Materials		01-421-5533		185,000		183,563				185,000		102,193		0.0%				185,000		88,900		0.0%				185,000		127,088		0.0%				150,000		41,790		-18.9%				228,000		229,322		52.0%				150,000		-34.2%		89,150		(138,850)		97,000		42,675		97,000		97,000		0.0%						97,000		97,000		97,000		97,000

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-421-5583		7,500		11,210				7,500		8,439		0.0%				7,500		6,374		0.0%				7,500		7,526		0.0%				7,500		9,643		0.0%				7,500		33,711		0.0%				10,000		33.3%		16,013		8,513		15,000		11,771		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		Uniforms & Assessorial		01-421-5585		7,000		7,102				10,000		12,208		42.9%				10,600		10,579		6.0%				10,600		12,045		0.0%				15,100		14,502		42.5%				15,100		24,155		0.0%				20,400		35.1%		21,753		6,653		20,400		17,503		20,400		20,400		0.0%						20,400		20,400		20,400		20,400

		Miscellaneous		01-421-5797		100		0				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		394		-100.0%				0		1,454		0.0%				0		0.0%		103		103		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Traffic Control 		01-421-5801		13,000		7,447				13,000		9,761		0.0%				18,000		14,711		38.5%				18,000		7,962		0.0%				18,000		11,271		0.0%				18,000		19,667		0.0%				20,000		11.1%		17,802		(198)		20,000		16,307		20,000		20,000		0.0%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Other Improvements		01-421-5856		7,000		0				7,000		4,800		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		5,025		0.0%				7,000		0.0%		154		(6,846)		5,000		2,200		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		0		0						0		0		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-421-5884		0		29,673				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0				0.0%				0		27,572		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Highway Maintenance				$   1,163,735		$   964,754				$   1,227,262		$   978,900		5.5%				$   1,266,290		$   1,071,696		3.2%				$   1,182,055		$   1,078,884		-6.7%				$   1,248,708		$   1,286,081		5.6%				$   1,378,276		$   1,303,502		10.4%				$   1,307,128		-5.2%		$   1,153,942		$   (266,687)		$   1,262,043		$   680,945		$   1,291,551		$   1,263,551		0.1%						$   1,278,551		$   1,263,551		$   1,248,551		$   1,248,551



		Snow & Ice (423)

		Overtime Salaries		01-423-5110		$   125,000		$   176,508				$   125,000		$   206,219		0.0%				$   193,344		$   193,344		54.7%				$   125,000		$   144,261		-35.3%				$   125,000		$   139,988		0.0%				$   125,000		$   244,985		0.0%				$   210,000		68.0%		$   187,939		$   62,939		$   150,000		$   100,270		$   150,000		$   150,000		0.0%						$   150,000		$   150,000		$   150,000		$   150,000

		Service Contracts		01-423-5241		1,400		5,075				1,400		26,925		0.0%				1,400		3,070		0.0%				1,400		1,918		0.0%				1,400		1,495		0.0%				1,400		1,495		0.0%				1,400		0.0%		1,695		295		1,400		3,194		1,400		1,400		0.0%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400

		Equipment Rental		01-423-5271		175,000		499,420				175,000		413,444		0.0%				248,120		245,550		41.8%				175,000		276,055		-29.5%				175,000		301,658		0.0%				700,000		398,218		300.0%				175,000		-75.0%		170,315		(529,685)		175,000		167,213		175,000		175,000		0.0%						175,000		175,000		175,000		175,000

		R & M - Equipment		01-423-5433		30,000		122,765				30,000		105,359		0.0%				173,536		173,536		478.5%				30,000		94,372		-82.7%				30,000		97,277		0.0%				30,000		127,437		0.0%				30,000		0.0%		47,144		17,144		30,000		59,314		30,000		30,000		0.0%						30,000		30,000		30,000		30,000

		Ice Chemicals		01-423-5531		160,000		465,834				160,000		302,838		0.0%				160,000		227,405		0.0%				160,000		278,175		0.0%				160,000		248,196		0.0%				160,000		307,648		0.0%				160,000		0.0%		240,907		80,907		160,000		350,061		200,000		200,000		25.0%						200,000		200,000		200,000		200,000

		Maintenance Materials		01-423-5533		40,000		0				40,000		1,692		0.0%				40,000		5,095		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0		0.0%				40,000		0.0%		0		(40,000)		40,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Machinery & Equipment		01-423-5884		31,600		0				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0		0.0%				31,600		0.0%		0		(31,600)		31,600		8,790		31,600		31,600		0.0%						31,600		31,600		31,600		31,600

		Total Snow & Ice				$   563,000		$   1,269,602				$   563,000		$   1,056,477		0.0%				$   848,000		$   848,000		50.6%				$   563,000		$   794,781		-33.6%				$   563,000		$   788,613		0.0%				$   1,088,000		$   1,079,783		93.3%				$   648,000		-40.4%		$   648,000		$   (440,000)		$   588,000		$   688,841		$   588,000		$   588,000		0.0%						$   588,000		$   588,000		$   588,000		$   588,000



		Street Lighting (424)

		Electricity		01-424-5210		$   160,000		$   146,010				$   160,000		$   126,570		0.0%				$   162,400		$   102,778		1.5%				$   150,000		$   91,576		-7.6%				$   110,000		$   89,985		-26.7%				$   110,000		$   81,136		0.0%				$   110,000		0.0%		$   66,705		$   (43,295)		$   90,000		$   20,351		$   90,000		$   90,000		0.0%						$   90,000		$   90,000		$   90,000		$   90,000

		R & M Equipment		01-424-5433		14,000		11,599				12,000		23,365		-14.3%				12,000		10,814		0.0%				25,000		30,346		108.3%				10,000		16,023		-60.0%				10,000		25,341		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		45,626		35,626		15,000		27,826		15,000		15,000		0.0%						15,000		15,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Total Street Lighting				$   174,000		$   157,609				$   172,000		$   149,935		-1.1%				$   174,400		$   113,592		1.4%				$   175,000		$   121,922		0.3%				$   120,000		$   106,008		-31.4%				$   120,000		$   106,477		0.0%				$   120,000		0.0%		$   112,331		$   (7,669)		$   105,000		$   48,177		$   105,000		$   105,000		0.0%						$   105,000		$   105,000		$   100,000		$   100,000



		Tree Department (428)

		Salaries		01-428-5110		$   187,115		$   186,880				$   193,316		$   197,876		3.3%				$   197,774		$   204,156		2.3%				$   198,412		$   176,368		0.3%				$   166,206		$   201,259		-16.2%				$   226,141		$   239,421		36.1%				$   229,653		1.6%		$   224,072		$   (2,069)		$   237,598		$   146,977		$   246,271		$   189,799		-20.1%						$   246,271		$   189,799		$   189,799		$   189,799						0		(56,472)		(56,472)		(56,472)

		Overtime		01-428-5130																																								$   - 0		0						5,025		%		14,818				5,000		4,952		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		3,000		3,000						0		0		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-428-5140		2,850		2,250				2,250		2,250		-21.1%				2,250		2,250		0.0%				2,250		2,250		0.0%				1,100		1,100		-51.1%				1,150		1,150		4.5%				1,150		0.0%		1,150		0		1,150		1,150		1,150		1,150		0.0%						1,150		1,150		1,150		1,150

		Electricity		01-428-5210		1,350		464				1,350		541		0.0%				1,350		1,058		0.0%				1,350		2,075		0.0%				1,350		2,558		0.0%				1,350		4,228		0.0%				3,850		185.2%		2,769		1,419		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-428-5212		4,700		2,821				4,700		4,349		0.0%				4,700		3,073		0.0%				4,700		2,409		0.0%				4,700		2,345		0.0%				4,700		3,199		0.0%				4,700		0.0%		2,740		(1,960)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-428-5230		300		276				300		276		0.0%				300		281		0.0%				300		290		0.0%				300		400		0.0%				300		399		0.0%				300		0.0%		252		(48)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-428-5231		520		560				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		750		0.0%				520		0.0%		600		80		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-428-5240		5,500		4,293				5,500		4,189		0.0%				5,500		3,842		0.0%				5,500		4,460		0.0%				5,500		1,184		0.0%				5,500		10,265		0.0%				5,500		0.0%		2,333		(3,167)		5,500		6,599		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Service Contracts		01-428-5241		10,000		6,418				10,000		3,000		0.0%				10,000		8,779		0.0%				10,000		675		0.0%				10,000		27,520		0.0%				10,000		13,400		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		3,400		(6,600)		15,000		7,000		15,000		10,000		-33.3%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Custodial Supplies		01-428-5430		3,300		0				3,300		505		0.0%				3,300		1,180		0.0%				3,300		1,052		0.0%				3,300		1,877		0.0%				3,300		424		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		1,116		(2,184)		3,300		350		3,300		2,300		-30.3%						2,300		2,300		2,300		2,300						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		R & M - Equipment		01-428-5433		4,000		2,631				4,000		3,230		0.0%				4,000		2,289		0.0%				4,000		963		0.0%				4,000		4,891		0.0%				4,000		2,684		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		2,437		(1,563)		4,000		3,702		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Chemicals		01-428-5531		1,600		1,817				2,000		2,358		25.0%				2,000		2,224		0.0%				2,000		205		0.0%				2,000		613		0.0%				2,000		200		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		190		(1,810)		2,000		100		2,000		1,000		-50.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-428-5583		2,300		575				3,300		2,153		43.5%				3,300		2,140		0.0%				3,300		1,012		0.0%				3,300		1,567		0.0%				3,300		2,136		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		259		(3,041)		3,300		1,072		3,300		3,300		0.0%						3,300		3,300		3,300		3,300

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-428-5585		1,750		1,804				2,200		0		25.7%				2,400		2,311		9.1%				2,600		2,397		8.3%				2,600		3,071		0.0%				2,600		5,222		0.0%				5,000		92.3%		5,139		2,539		5,000		4,746		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Machinery & Equipment		01-428-5884		1,500		0				1,500		1,500		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		0		0.0%				1,500		1,086		0.0%				1,500		3,022		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,030		(470)		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Equipment Replacement		01-428-5966		12,000		12,000				12,000		12,000		0.0%				12,000		12,000		0.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Tree Department				$   238,785		$   222,789				$   246,236		$   234,827		3.1%				$   250,894		$   246,183		1.9%				$   239,732		$   194,756		-4.4%				$   206,376		$   250,071		-13.9%				$   266,361		$   286,499		29.1%				$   279,798		5.0%		$   262,305		$   (18,874)		$   283,348		$   178,148		$   292,021		$   228,549		-19.3%						$   285,021		$   228,549		$   226,549		$   226,549



		Vehicle Maintenance (429)

		Salaries		01-429-5110		$   155,884		$   149,011				$   162,282		$   163,259		4.1%				$   165,467		$   155,013		2.0%				$   166,253		$   176,396		0.5%				$   181,444		$   181,109		9.1%				$   186,789		$   191,928		2.9%				$   189,129		1.3%		$   198,045		$   11,257		$   189,904		$   120,516		$   197,420		$   197,420		4.0%						$   197,420		$   197,420		$   197,420		$   197,420

		Overtime		01-429-5130																										0								0								0						3,000				4,306				3,000		3,494		3,000		1,500		-50.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,500)		(1,500)		(1,500)		(1,500)

		Longevity		01-429-5140		1,750		1,850				2,000		2,000		14.3%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		2,050		0.0%				2,050		2,050		2.5%				2,050		2,050		0.0%				2,150		4.9%		2,150		100		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-429-5240		54,000		54,647				54,000		57,235		0.0%				54,000		54,169		0.0%				54,000		49,442		0.0%				54,000		44,862		0.0%				94,000		343,750		74.1%				38,000		-59.6%		59,103		(34,897)		63,000		57,822		63,000		63,000		0.0%						63,000		63,000		63,000		63,000

		Service Contracts		01-429-5241		900		1,141				900		1,128		0.0%				900		1,202		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		80		0.0%				900		520		0.0%				900		0.0%		595		(305)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training		01-429-5306		500		195				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		150		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Equipment		01-429-5433		3,300		2,796				3,300		2,110		0.0%				3,300		2,330		0.0%				3,300		929		0.0%				3,300		4,049		0.0%				3,300		86,543		0.0%				3,300		0.0%		10,706		7,406		14,300		4,600		14,300		14,300		0.0%						14,300		14,300		14,300		14,300

		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		01-429-5480																										0								0								0						16,000		0.0%		9,930				16,000		8,545		16,000		16,000		0.0%						16,000		16,000		16,000		16,000

		Vehicle - Fuel		01-429-5481		230,000		148,576				230,000		232,356		0.0%				230,000		197,157		0.0%				230,000		172,140		0.0%				150,000		142,447		-34.8%				246,000		260,520		64.0%				275,000		11.8%		279,097		33,097		195,000		211,441		260,000		260,000		33.3%						260,000		260,000		260,000		260,000						65000		65,000		65,000		65,000

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-429-5583		7,300		6,493				7,300		6,395		0.0%				7,300		7,868		0.0%				7,300		14,416		0.0%				7,300		9,329		0.0%				7,300		14,199		0.0%				8,000		9.6%		9,516		2,216		12,300		11,311		12,300		12,300		0.0%						12,300		12,300		12,300		12,300

		Uniforms & Accessories		01-429-5585		1,800		1,627				1,900		2,267		5.6%				2,100		4,085		10.5%				5,000		5,085		138.1%				5,000		4,975		0.0%				5,000		4,926		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		6,027		1,027		5,000		4,925		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Total Vehicle Maintenance				$   455,434		$   366,336				$   462,182		$   466,750		1.5%				$   465,567		$   423,824		0.7%				$   469,253		$   420,458		0.8%				$   404,494		$   388,901		-13.8%				$   545,839		$   904,587		34.9%				$   540,979		-0.9%		$   579,476		$   19,401		$   499,504		$   423,655		$   572,020		$   570,520		14.2%						$   570,520		$   570,520		$   570,520		$   570,520



		Solid Waste 

		Salaries  		01-433-5120		$   8,000		$   7,218				$   8,000		$   6,248		0.0%				$   8,000		$   5,342		0.0%				$   8,000		$   6,588		0.0%				$   8,000		$   6,962		0.0%				$   8,000		$   8,196		0.0%				$   8,000		0.0%		$   20,250		$   12,250		$   11,000		$   5,911		$   12,100		$   12,100		10.0%						$   12,100		$   12,100		$   12,100		$   12,100

		Trash Collection		01-433-5292		1,865,000		1,849,192				1,873,052		1,936,600		0.4%				1,946,064		2,031,118		3.9%				2,300,000		2,367,460		18.2%				2,440,000		2,429,709		6.1%				2,667,911		2,463,876		9.3%				2,840,000		6.5%		2,855,097		187,186		3,145,000		1,769,044		3,533,105		3,463,105		10.1%						3,533,105		3,463,105		3,463,105		3,463,105						0		(70,000)		(70,000)		(70,000)

		Other Professional Services		01-433-5312		26,000		24,742				25,000		16,975		-3.8%				25,000		32,247		0.0%				25,000		32,655		0.0%				25,000		15,853		0.0%				25,000		15,088		0.0%				25,000		0.0%		21,708		(3,292)		40,000		0		40,000		15,000		-62.5%						40,000		15,000		15,000		15,000						0		(25,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)

		Total Solid Waste				$   1,899,000		$   1,881,152				$   1,906,052		$   1,959,823		0.4%				$   1,979,064		$   2,068,707		3.8%				$   2,333,000		$   2,406,703		17.9%				$   2,473,000		$   2,452,523		6.0%				$   2,700,911		$   2,487,160		9.2%				$   2,873,000		6.4%		$   2,897,055		$   196,144		$   3,196,000		$   1,774,955		$   3,585,205		$   3,490,205		9.2%						$   3,585,205		$   3,490,205		$   3,490,205		$   3,490,205



		Cemetery Division (491)

		Salaries 		01-491-5110		$   43,354		$   51,511				$   48,609		$   45,099		12.1%				$   47,772		$   50,122		-1.7%				$   50,330		$   61,614		5.4%				$   59,868		$   58,656		19.0%				$   80,588		$   70,377		34.6%				$   90,000		11.7%		$   54,578		$   (26,010)		$   54,829		$   34,294		$   56,689		$   56,689		3.4%						$   56,689		$   56,689		$   56,689		$   56,689

		Overtime		01-491-5130																										0								0								0						809				1,116				500		611		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Electricity/Heating Oil		01-491-5210		300		185				300		181		0.0%				300		202		0.0%				300		2,316		0.0%				300		2,028		0.0%				300		4,664		0.0%				2,300		666.7%		4,670		4,370		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-491-5240		1,000		88				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		1,668		0.0%				1,000		2,352		0.0%				1,000		28		0.0%				1,000		1,623		0.0%				3,000		200.0%		1,713		713		2,500		500		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Custodial Supplies		01-491-5430		1,000		145				10,000		1,289		900.0%				1,000		0		-90.0%				1,000		50		0.0%				1,000		138		0.0%				1,000		3		0.0%				1,100		10.0%		0		(1,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Equipment		01-491-5433		1,200		529				1,200		294		0.0%				1,200		397		0.0%				1,200		358		0.0%				1,200		220		0.0%				1,200		560		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		712		(489)		2,500		1,000		2,500		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Maintenance Materials		01-491-5533		1,800		956				1,800		1,455		0.0%				1,800		899		0.0%				1,800		1,485		0.0%				1,800		631		0.0%				1,800		365		0.0%				1,800		0.0%		1,061		(739)		1,800		687		1,800		1,800		0.0%						1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-491-5583		100		197				100		515		0.0%				100		532		0.0%				100		165		0.0%				100		200		0.0%				500		698		400.0%				500		0.0%		432		(68)		2,500		1,135		2,500		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Uniforms and Accessories		01-491-5585		100		197				100		515		0.0%				100		532		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		1,781		1,781		1,000		2,050		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Other Improvements		01-491-5841		2,500		0				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		300		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		1,767		(733)		2,500		426		2,500		1,500		-40.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Machinery & Equipment		01-491-5884		3,800		3,698				3,800		2,500		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				3,800		0		0.0%				4,664		22.7%		15,046		11,246		3,800		0		3,800		3,800		0.0%						3,800		3,800		3,800		3,800

		Total Cemetery Division				$   55,154		$   57,506				$   69,409		$   51,848		25.8%				$   59,572		$   54,652		-14.2%				$   62,030		$   68,340		4.1%				$   71,568		$   61,900		15.4%				$   92,688		$   78,291		29.5%				$   109,073		17.7%		$   82,875		$   (10,929)		$   71,929		$   40,702		$   73,789		$   67,789		-5.8%						$   67,789		$   67,789		$   67,789		$   67,789



		Total Public Works				$   4,971,857		$   5,339,195				$   5,082,821		$   5,364,288		2.2%				$   5,495,882		$   5,267,252		8.1%				$   5,478,051		$   5,535,300		-0.3%				$   5,615,104		$   5,768,294		2.5%				$   6,716,247		$   6,745,414		19.6%				$   6,426,358		-4.3%		$   6,266,470		$   (525,109)		$   6,426,345		$   4,041,870		$   6,939,946		$   6,740,574		4.89%						$   6,907,046		$   6,740,574		$   6,718,574		$   6,713,474



		Board of Health (510)

		Salaries		01-510-5110		$   114,687		$   115,883				$   119,727		$   114,622		4.4%				$   123,011		$   130,230		2.7%				$   126,757		$   130,223		3.0%				$   129,810		$   165,013		2.4%				$   211,765		$   216,274		63.1%				$   217,219		2.6%		$   221,463		$   9,698		$   224,133		$   142,238		$   231,698		$   221,698		-1.1%						$   231,698		$   221,698		$   221,698		$   221,698						0		(10,000)		(10,000)		(10,000)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-510-5120		30,000		19,280				19,058		23,126		-36.5%				20,380		21,784		6.9%				21,500		266,078		5.5%				22,000		13,750		2.3%				0		9,067		-100.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		5,000		0		5,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Overtime Salaries		01-510-5130		30,000		19,280				19,058		23,126		-36.5%				20,380		21,784		6.9%				21,500		0		5.5%				22,000		0		2.3%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0.0%		934		934		2,000		1,033		2,000		0		-100.0%						2,000		0		0		0						0		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Longevity		01-510-5140		0		0				1,025		0		0.0%				1,025		1,125		0.0%				1,125		1,200		9.8%				1,200		0		6.7%				1,200		0		0.0%				1,250		4.2%		1,200		0		1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250		0.0%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Service Contracts		01-510-5241		3,000		570				3,000		1,130		0.0%				3,000		1,095		0.0%				4,000		636		33.3%				2,000		0		-50.0%				3,000		1,250		50.0%				3,000		0.0%		860		(2,140)		3,000		0		3,000		500		-83.3%						3,000		500		500		500						0		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Advertising		01-510-5301		300		0				300		484		0.0%				300		237		0.0%				0		813		-100.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		342		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Board of Health - OPIOID		01-510-5323																																		0								0										0				6,000		3,427		6,000		6,000		0.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Printing & Binding		01-510-5342		500		583				500		500		0.0%				500		674		0.0%				800		543		60.0%				600		455		-25.0%				700		656		16.7%				700		0.0%		525		(175)		700		0		700		700		0.0%						700		700		700		700

		Office Supplies		01-510-5420		700		406				900		911		28.6%				900		603		0.0%				900		1,165		0.0%				900		985		0.0%				900		896		0.0%				900		0.0%		720		(180)		900		278		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Testing Materials		01-510-5422		300		0				300		0		0.0%				300		300		0.0%				300		455		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		800		500		300		750		800		800		166.7%						800		800		800		800						500		500		500		500

		Medical Supplies		01-510-5501		7,000		(4,437)				7,000		6,826		0.0%				7,500		7,650		7.1%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		6,174		0.0%				7,500		1,128		0.0%				7,500		0.0%		4,548		(2,952)		7,500		4,808		7,500		5,000		-33.3%						7,500		5,000		5,000		5,000						0		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Small Tools & Supplies		01-510-5583		200		63				200		190		0.0%				200		229		0.0%				200		7,063		0.0%				500		500		150.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		265		(235)		500		135		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		In-State Travel		01-510-5710		175		0				175		0		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-510-5712		300		2,585				3,000		3,199		900.0%				4,000		2,558		33.3%				4,000		2,294		0.0%				3,000		2,166		-25.0%				4,000		3,037		33.3%				4,000		0.0%		3,611		(389)		4,000		1,337		4,000		4,000		0.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000

		Dues & Publications		01-510-5730		100		323				400		493		300.0%				400		10		0.0%				400		120		0.0%				400		100		0.0%				300		394		-25.0%				300		0.0%		100		(200)		500		900		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Miscellaneous		01-510-5797		75		1,041				75		101		0.0%				75		591		0.0%				75		272		0.0%				400		241		433.3%				400		609		0.0%				400		0.0%		325		(75)		400		116		400		400		0.0%						400		400		400		400

		Total Board of Health				$   187,337		$   155,577				$   174,718		$   174,708		-6.7%				$   181,971		$   188,870		4.2%				$   189,057		$   410,862		3.9%				$   191,110		$   189,383		1.1%				$   231,065		$   233,652		20.9%				$   236,569		2.4%		$   235,351		$   4,286		$   256,483		$   156,271		$   264,548		$   242,548		-5.4%						$   259,548		$   242,548		$   242,548		$   242,548



		Council on Aging (541)

		Salaries		01-541-5110		$   162,120		$   138,466				$   135,075		$   141,735		-16.7%				$   157,129		$   167,965		16.3%				$   206,311		$   204,223		31.3%				$   211,939		$   194,091		2.7%				$   218,388		$   216,795		3.0%				$   235,175		7.7%		$   225,975		$   7,587		$   239,391		$   125,929		$   232,020		$   232,020		-3.1%						$   232,020		$   232,020		$   200,261		$   200,261						0		0		(31,759)		(31,759)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-541-5120		90,002		91,504				100,906		78,608		12.1%				103,155		74,928		2.2%				82,422		69,984		-20.1%				89,077		67,736		8.1%				85,357		71,850		-4.2%				58,968		-30.9%		51,401		(33,957)		43,440		20,926		45,940		45,940		5.8%						45,940		45,940		16,565		16,565						0		0		(29,375)		(29,375)

		Electricity		01-541-5210		10,000		9,643				10,000		12,046		0.0%				10,000		6,299		0.0%				10,000		3,562		0.0%				9,000		4,888		-10.0%				9,000		5,460		0.0%				6,000		-33.3%		6,322		(2,678)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-541-5212		9,000		7,796				9,000		8,697		0.0%				9,000		8,470		0.0%				9,000		7,737		0.0%				9,000		7,801		0.0%				9,000		4,298		0.0%				8,000		-11.1%		814		(8,186)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water and Sewer Charges		01-541-5230		1,500		1,138				1,500		1,315		0.0%				1,500		1,174		0.0%				1,500		1,297		0.0%				1,500		841		0.0%				1,500		889		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		656		(844)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charge		01-541-5231		1,300		1,275				1,400		1,114		7.7%				1,400		990		0.0%				1,400		1,094		0.0%				1,200		639		-14.3%				1,400		600		16.7%				1,400		0.0%		603		(797)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		R & M - Auto/Truck		01-541-5240		4,000		5,766				5,000		5,964		25.0%				5,000		2,662		0.0%				5,000		5,001		0.0%				5,000		19,674		0.0%				5,000		5,641		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		4,456		(544)		5,000		1,489		5,000		2,500		-50.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500						(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)		(2,500)

		Service Contracts		01-541-5241		8,050		7,544				8,650		7,670		7.5%				8,800		8,376		1.7%				9,000		9,700		2.3%				10,000		7,308		11.1%				10,100		15,527		1.0%				10,100		0.0%		11,189		1,089		11,400		6,625		11,400		8,000		-29.8%						11,400		8,000		8,000		8,000						0		(3,400)		(3,400)		(3,400)

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-541-5291		3,400		3,511				3,600		3,285		5.9%				3,600		3,885		0.0%				3,600		3,380		0.0%				3,500		2,113		-2.8%				3,600		3,385		2.9%				3,600		0.0%		3,670		70		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional Fees		01-541-5312		970		970				1,077		1,077		11.0%				1,078		1,077		0.1%				1,293		1,293		19.9%				1,343		0		3.9%				1,300		1,293		-3.2%				1,300		0.0%		199		(1,101)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		01-541-5340		3,300		4,458				4,224		4,815		28.0%				4,500		4,847		6.5%				4,900		4,789		8.9%				4,900		4,611		0.0%				4,900		4,329		0.0%				4,900		0.0%		3,585		(1,315)		4,900		1,963		4,900		4,900		0.0%						4,900		4,900		4,900		4,900

		Postage		01-541-5341		400		322				400		400		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				400		400		0.0%				500		196		25.0%				500		487		0.0%				500		0.0%		126		(374)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Office Supplies		01-541-5420		1,750		1,700				1,000		1,024		-42.9%				1,750		1,766		75.0%				1,750		1,754		0.0%				1,000		1,115		-42.9%				1,750		7,950		75.0%				1,750		0.0%		1,376		(374)		1,000		321		1,400		1,400		40.0%						1,400		1,400		1,400		1,400

		Custodial Supplies		01-541-5430		3,300		3,180				3,500		3,884		6.1%				9,400		9,602		168.6%				4,000		4,271		-57.4%				5,000		1,414		25.0%				5,000		7,666		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		15,136		10,136		5,000		4,187		5,000		4,000		-20.0%						4,000		4,000		4,000		4,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-541-5712		375		311				675		988		80.0%				675		300		0.0%				700		534		3.7%				700		624		0.0%				700		461		0.0%				700		0.0%		49		(651)		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Miscellaneous		01-541-5797		1,300		0				1,300		2,119		0.0%				1,300		1,377		0.0%				1,300		1,414		0.0%				1,300		302		0.0%				1,300		5,411		0.0%				1,300		0.0%		925		(375)		470		48		470		470		0.0%						470		470		470		470

		Total Council on Aging				$   300,767		$   277,584				$   287,307		$   274,741		-4.5%				$   318,687		$   294,118		10.9%				$   342,576		$   320,433		7.5%				$   354,959		$   313,352		3.6%				$   358,795		$   352,043		1.1%				$   345,192		-3.8%		$   326,483		$   (32,312)		$   311,101		$   161,488		$   306,630		$   299,730		-3.7%						$   303,130		$   299,730		$   238,596		$   238,596



		Veteran Services (543)

		Salaries		01-543-5110		$   56,575		$   58,437				$   61,843		$   59,465		9.3%				$   63,698		$   52,774		3.0%				$   60,000		$   54,369		-5.8%				$   60,000		$   56,801		0.0%				$   60,000		$   54,507		0.0%				$   60,273		0.5%		$   53,410		$   (6,590)		$   58,276		$   37,208		$   61,477		$   61,477		5.5%						$   61,477		$   61,477		$   61,477		$   61,477

		Service Contracts		01-543-5241		250		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		449		0.0%				500		898		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		2,289		1,789		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Telephone		01-543-5340		0		663				477		798		0.0%				600		682		25.8%				600		678		0.0%				600		558		0.0%				600		903		0.0%				600		0.0%		510		(90)		900		652		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Office Supplies		01-543-5420		300		1,006				300		190		0.0%				1,450		282		383.3%				1,500		450		3.4%				1,500		60		0.0%				1,500		573		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,976		476		600		223		200		200		-66.7%						200		200		200		200								0		0		0

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-543-5712		600		150				600		675		0.0%				600		341		0.0%				600		120		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				600		0		0.0%				1,050		75.0%		574		(26)		900		466		900		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(900)		(900)		(900)		(900)

		Dues & Publications		01-543-5730																																		0								0										0				0		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300						300		300		300		300

		Veterans Benefits		01-543-5770		175,000		234,419				190,000		210,675		8.6%				175,000		160,852		-7.9%				175,000		157,404		0.0%				175,000		136,690		0.0%				175,000		116,796		0.0%				155,000		-11.4%		114,387		(60,613)		155,000		65,388		155,000		135,000		-12.9%						155,000		135,000		135,000		135,000						0		(20,000)		(20,000)		(20,000)

		Total Veteran Services				$   232,725		$   294,675				$   253,220		$   271,803		8.8%				$   241,348		$   215,380		-4.7%				$   238,200		$   213,919		-1.3%				$   238,200		$   194,110		0.0%				$   238,200		$   172,779		0.0%				$   218,923		-8.1%		$   173,146		$   (65,054)		$   216,176		$   103,938		$   219,277		$   198,377		-8.2%						$   218,377		$   198,377		$   198,377		$   198,377



		Total Human Services				$   720,829		$   727,836				$   715,245		$   721,252		-0.8%				$   742,006		$   698,368		3.7%				$   769,833		$   945,214		3.8%				$   784,269		$   696,844		1.9%				$   828,060		$   758,474		5.6%				$   800,684		-3.3%		$   734,980		$   (93,080)		$   783,760		$   421,697		$   790,455		$   740,656		-5.50%						$   781,055		$   740,656		$   679,522		$   679,522



		Library (610)

		Salaries		01-610-5110		$   406,446		$   393,074				$   415,275		$   400,198		2.2%				$   415,995		$   405,809		0.2%				$   423,296		$   421,143		1.8%				$   432,623		$   375,988		2.2%				$   435,398		$   385,240		0.6%				$   427,648		-1.8%		$   429,141		$   (6,257)		$   443,899		$   284,074		$   467,621		$   467,621		5.3%						$   467,621		$   467,621		$   467,621		$   467,621

		Part-Time Salaries		01-610-5120		120,000		113,676				137,896		115,611		14.9%				155,394		136,985		12.7%				162,311		133,537		4.5%				162,892		134,744		0.4%				199,481		161,984		22.5%				181,946		-8.8%		156,614		(42,866)		186,994		101,495		199,206		199,206		6.5%						199,206		199,206		199,206		199,206

		Longevity		01-610-5140		3,100		2,050				4,000		2,775		29.0%				2,825		2,775		-29.4%				2,825		3,050		0.0%				2,750		1,700		-2.7%				1,700		1,700		-38.2%				3,500		105.9%		3,500		1,800		3,500		2,650		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Electricity		01-610-5210		30,000		22,528				22,550		26,239		-24.8%				22,550		21,782		0.0%				27,000		26,875		19.7%				22,550		17,297		-16.5%				22,550		23,758		0.0%				22,550		0.0%		20,002		(2,548)		22,550		9,505		22,550		22,550		0.0%						22,550		22,550		22,550		22,550

		Heating Gas		01-610-5212		15,000		13,885				11,000		20,005		-26.7%				11,000		15,350		0.0%				20,000		13,840		81.8%				11,000		14,634		-45.0%				13,000		14,821		18.2%				13,000		0.0%		14,401		1,401		13,000		7,202		13,000		13,000		0.0%						13,000		13,000		13,000		13,000

		Water Charges		01-610-5230		1,900		1,927				1,900		2,328		0.0%				2,000		2,750		5.3%				2,000		2,751		0.0%				2,000		2,800		0.0%				3,000		2,933		50.0%				3,200		6.7%		4,035		1,035		3,200		1,700		3,200		3,200		0.0%						3,200		3,200		3,200		3,200

		Sewer Charges		01-610-5231		650		560				650		802		0.0%				650		912		0.0%				650		1,127		0.0%				350		893		-46.2%				900		886		157.1%				900		0.0%		984		84		900		0		900		900		0.0%						900		900		900		900

		Service Contracts		01-610-5241		31,000		42,800				82,000		82,029		164.5%				87,559		86,167		6.8%				87,559		72,995		0.0%				87,559		71,904		0.0%				87,559		80,300		0.0%				63,619		-27.3%		58,478		(29,081)		67,342		54,678		74,826		74,826		11.1%						74,826		74,826		74,826		74,826						7484		7,484		7,484		7,484

		Custodial & Housekeeping		01-610-5291		4,000		3,146				3,500		3,716		-12.5%				3,500		3,702		0.0%				3,500		3,977		0.0%				2,500		766		-28.6%				2,500		3,096		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,662		162		2,500		1,927		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Telephone		01-610-5340		1,500		1,839				1,500		1,810		0.0%				2,000		1,656		33.3%				2,000		1,861		0.0%				200		1,744		-90.0%				2,000		1,843		900.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,757		(243)		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Postage		01-610-5341		1,000		575				500		20		-50.0%				0		40		-100.0%				100		322		0.0%				200		230		100.0%				200		256		0.0%				200		0.0%		27		(173)		200		132		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-610-5420		1,700		1,188				1,700		1,265		0.0%				1,300		1,494		-23.5%				1,300		650		0.0%				1,000		746		-23.1%				1,000		2,160		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,766		766		1,693		1,374		1,693		1,693		0.0%						1,693		1,693		1,693		1,693

		Computer Supplies		01-610-5421		2,300		669				900		1,288		-60.9%				600		473		-33.3%				600		1,079		0.0%				300		447		-50.0%				300		226		0.0%				300		0.0%		0		(300)		300		0		300		300		0.0%						300		300		300		300

		Custodial /Bldg. R&M		01-610-5430		6,100		10,099				5,800		8,296		-4.9%				4,000		7,763		-31.0%				4,000		2,410		0.0%				3,000		1,215		-25.0%				33,000		41,323		1000.0%				2,000		-93.9%		28,471		(4,529)		2,000		8,451		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Supplies		01-610-5581		6,100		5,968				3,200		3,511		-47.5%				2,500		3,463		-21.9%				2,500		2,221		0.0%				2,000		2,833		-20.0%				2,000		2,760		0.0%				3,000		50.0%		4,548		2,548		5,500		2,989		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Programming		01-610-5586		1,000		475				1,000		579		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,259		1,259		2,500		2,086		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-610-5712		2,000		3,139				2,000		1,935		0.0%				2,000		1,611		0.0%				2,000		1,253		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				1,000		47		-50.0%				1,000		0.0%		562		(438)		1,000		46		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Dues & Publications		01-610-5730		130,000		123,708				115,000		101,959		-11.5%				114,976		109,667		-0.0%				114,976		84,093		0.0%				115,000		94,545		0.0%				115,000		109,269		0.0%				119,000		3.5%		115,963		963		115,000		121,344		115,000		82,745		-28.0%						115,000		82,745		82,745		82,745						0		(32,255)		(32,255)		(32,255)

		Total Library				$   763,796		$   741,306				$   810,371		$   774,366		6.1%				$   828,849		$   802,399		2.3%				$   856,617		$   773,184		3.4%				$   847,924		$   722,487		-1.0%				$   920,588		$   832,601		8.6%				$   848,362		-7.8%		$   844,168		$   (76,420)		$   874,078		$   601,653		$   917,497		$   885,242		1.3%						$   917,497		$   885,242		$   885,242		$   885,242



		Recreation (630)

		Salaries		01-630-5110		$   62,000		$   56,325				$   53,460		$   57,713		-13.8%				$   60,288		$   60,057		12.8%				$   61,396		$   52,829		1.8%				$   62,726		$   57,317		2.2%				$   65,840		$   63,851		5.0%				$   68,067		3.4%		$   65,819		$   (21)		$   96,790		$   72,776		$   94,952		$   94,952		-1.9%						$   94,952		$   94,952		$   94,952		$   94,952

		Part-Time Salaries		01-630-5120		17,900		12,960				12,900		7,794		-27.9%				12,900		8,561		0.0%				12,900		5,150		0.0%				10,000		0		-22.5%				10,000		4,065		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		11,285		1,285		10,000		3,120		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Longevity		01-630-5140		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				425		425		0.0%				425		850		0.0%				425		0.0%		0		(425)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		01-630-5241		2,500		5,026				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				2,500		0		0.0%				4,200		4,200		68.0%				4,200		2,345		0.0%				4,200		0.0%		4,117		(83)		4,200		4,450		4,200		4,200		0.0%						4,200		4,200		4,200		4,200

		Property Rental		01-630-5270		2,500		1,497				2,500		1,800		0.0%				2,500		2,326		0.0%				2,500		1,800		0.0%				2,800		116		12.0%				2,800		5,874		0.0%				3,500		25.0%		7,725		4,925		3,500		4,402		3,500		3,500		0.0%						3,500		3,500		3,500		3,500

		Employee Training		01-630-5306		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		120		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		375		0.0%				150		0.0%		75		(75)		150		0		150		150		0.0%						150		150		150		150

		Printing & Binding		01-630-5342		400		400				400		255		0.0%				400		167		0.0%				400		336		0.0%				200		0		-50.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0.0%		0		(200)		200		0		200		200		0.0%						200		200		200		200

		Office Supplies		01-630-5420		750		673				750		746		0.0%				750		750		0.0%				750		248		0.0%				600		76		-20.0%				600		218		0.0%				600		0.0%		39		(561)		600		81		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Baseball Programs		01-630-5582		2,500		2,500				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,500		2,500		0.0%				2,000		2,000		-20.0%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		2,000		0		2,000		0		2,000		2,000		0.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Other Summer Events		01-630-5584		3,300		3,266				8,300		9,404		151.5%				8,300		8,420		0.0%				8,300		1,351		0.0%				8,300		9,087		0.0%				8,300		8,978		0.0%				8,300		0.0%		5,235		(3,065)		8,300		1,457		8,300		8,300		0.0%						8,300		8,300		8,300		8,300

		Fall & Winter Programs		01-630-5587		3,500		3,407				3,500		2,700		0.0%				3,500		3,680		0.0%				3,500		2,616		0.0%				3,000		2,157		-14.3%				3,000		2,776		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		3,000		0		3,000		0		3,000		3,000		0.0%						3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000

		Mileage Reimbursement		01-630-5712		150		0				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0		0.0%				150		0.0%		0		(150)		150		0		150		150		0.0%						150		150		150		150

		Dues & Publications		01-630-5730		200		200				250		0		25.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0		0.0%				250		0.0%		0		(250)		250		0		250		250		0.0%						250		250		250		250

		Other Improvements		01-630-5856		3,000		2,982				2,000		1,990		-33.3%				2,000		2,000		0.0%				2,000		29,711		0.0%				2,000		7,892		0.0%				10,000		625		400.0%				10,000		0.0%		550		(9,450)		25,000		0		25,000		10,000		-60.0%						10,000		10,000		0		0						(15,000)		(15,000)		(25,000)		(25,000)

		Total Recreation				$   98,850		$   89,236				$   89,360		$   84,902		-9.6%				$   96,188		$   88,461		7.6%				$   97,296		$   96,661		1.2%				$   96,801		$   83,269		-0.5%				$   107,915		$   91,957		11.5%				$   110,842		2.7%		$   99,844		$   (8,071)		$   154,140		$   86,287		$   152,302		$   137,302		-10.9%						$   137,302		$   137,302		$   127,302		$   127,302



		Veteran Organization (631)

		Memorial Day Parade		01-631-5584		$   4,500		$   5,482				$   3,000		$   3,558		-33.3%				$   5,500		$   4,968		83.3%				$   5,500		$   1,382		0.0%				$   5,500		$   1,150		0.0%				$   5,500		$   17,227		0.0%				$   5,500		0.0%		$   5,491		$   (9)		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000		$   5,000		-50.0%						$   10,000		$   5,000		$   5,000		$   5,000						0		(5,000)		(5,000)		(5,000)

		Total Veterans Organization				$   4,500		$   5,482				$   3,000		$   3,558		-33.3%				$   5,500		$   4,968		83.3%				$   5,500		$   1,382		0.0%				$   5,500		$   1,150		0.0%				$   5,500		$   17,227		0.0%				$   5,500		0.0%		$   5,491		$   (9)		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000		$   5,000		-50.0%						$   10,000		$   5,000		$   5,000		$   5,000



		Parks (650)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-650-5120		$   9,000		$   6,375				$   10,000		$   7,216		11.1%				$   10,000		$   8,404		0.0%				$   10,000		$   8,736		0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		-100.0%				$   10,000		$   10,800		0.0%				$   10,000		0.0%		$   10,716		$   716		$   11,000		$   11,175		$   11,000		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(11,000)		(11,000)		(11,000)		(11,000)

		Parks Electricity		01-650-5210		12,000		8,343				12,000		8,595		0.0%				12,000		7,911		0.0%				12,000		7,488		0.0%				10,000		11,684		-16.7%				10,000		9,329		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		6,424		(3,576)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Heating Gas		01-650-5212		2,300		3,061				2,300		2,381		0.0%				2,300		2,106		0.0%				2,300		1,295		0.0%				2,300		1,156		0.0%				2,300		1,584		0.0%				2,300		0.0%		1,385		(915)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Water Charges		01-650-5230		16,500		12,703				16,500		11,256		0.0%				16,500		12,932		0.0%				16,500		3,845		0.0%				13,000		8,835		-21.2%				13,000		12,952		0.0%				13,000		0.0%		12,582		(418)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Sewer Charges		01-650-5231		4,000		1,935				4,000		1,500		0.0%				4,000		1,500		0.0%				4,000		1,500		0.0%				1,500		1,800		-62.5%				1,500		1,650		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,800		300		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Service Contracts		01-650-5241		1,500		2,526				1,500		3,607		0.0%				2,900		3,106		93.3%				2,900		3,467		0.0%				2,900		3,803		0.0%				2,900		3,922		0.0%				2,900		0.0%		4,410		1,510		2,900		3,172		2,900		2,900		0.0%						2,900		2,900		2,900		2,900

		Parks Custodial & Housekeeping		01-650-5291		4,800		1,559				4,800		1,663		0.0%				4,800		1,791		0.0%				4,800		0		0.0%				3,000		0		-37.5%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		(3,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Parks Custodial Supplies		01-650-5430		1,200		2,460				1,200		598		0.0%				1,200		860		0.0%				1,200		6		0.0%				1,000		964		-16.7%				1,000		550		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		224		(776)		1,500		897		1,500		500		-66.7%						500		500		500		500						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Parks R & M - Equipment		01-650-5433		5,500		7,149				5,500		9,335		0.0%				5,500		6,641		0.0%				5,500		8,227		0.0%				5,500		9,967		0.0%				18,500		14,428		236.4%				5,500		-70.3%		3,877		(14,623)		5,500		5,866		5,500		5,500		0.0%						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500

		Parks Grounds Maintenance Supplies		01-650-5460		9,000		6,445				9,000		8,793		0.0%				9,000		2,895		0.0%				9,000		662		0.0%				9,000		4,852		0.0%				9,000		11,360		0.0%				9,000		0.0%		11,205		2,205		9,000		7,040		9,000		9,000		0.0%						9,000		9,000		9,000		9,000

		Parks Chemicals		01-650-5531		2,800		2,427				2,800		2,742		0.0%				2,800		823		0.0%				2,800		331		0.0%				2,800		1,066		0.0%				2,800		0		0.0%				2,800		0.0%		0		(2,800)		2,000		0		2,000		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)		(2,000)

		Parks Maintenance Materials		01-650-5533		4,500		0				4,500		479		0.0%				4,500		6,071		0.0%				4,500		1,239		0.0%				4,500		4,033		0.0%				4,500		1,473		0.0%				4,500		0.0%		1,755		(2,745)		4,500		4,093		4,500		4,500		0.0%						4,500		4,500		4,500		4,500

		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		01-650-5583		1,500		1,317				1,500		4,825		0.0%				1,500		3,704		0.0%				1,500		2,456		0.0%				1,500		2,559		0.0%				1,500		7,752		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		3,869		2,369		1,500		1,911		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Parks Machinery & Equipment		01-650-5884		1,400		0				1,400		9,112		0.0%				1,400		195		0.0%				1,400		0		0.0%				1,400		21,420		0.0%				1,400		2,803		0.0%				1,400		0.0%		0		(1,400)		1,400		0		1,400		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0						(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)		(1,400)

		Total Parks				$   76,000		$   56,300				$   77,000		$   72,102		1.3%				$   78,400		$   58,939		1.8%				$   78,400		$   39,252		0.0%				$   58,400		$   72,139		-25.5%				$   81,400		$   78,603		39.4%				$   68,400		-16.0%		$   58,247		$   (23,153)		$   39,300		$   34,153		$   39,300		$   23,900		-39.2%						$   23,900		$   23,900		$   23,900		$   23,900



		Open Space (651)

		Service Contracts/Permits		01-651-5797																												0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   3,000		210		0.0%				$   2,800		-6.7%		$   120		$   (2,880)		$   2,800		$   - 0		$   2,800		$   1,000		-64.3%						$   1,000		$   1,000		$   1,000		$   1,000						(1,800)		(1,800)		(1,800)		(1,800)

		Ground Maintenance. Supplies		01-651-5460																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				300		458		0.0%				500		66.7%		473		173		500		0		500		500		0.0%						500		500		500		500

		Small Tools and Supplies		01-651-5583																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,200		2,164		0.0%				1,200		0.0%		862		(338)		1,200		186		1,200		600		-50.0%						600		600		600		600						(600)		(600)		(600)		(600)

		Other Improvements		01-651-5856																												0.0%				0		0		0.0%				600		420		0.0%				600		0.0%		519		(81)		600		0		600		600		0.0%						600		600		600		600

		Total Open Space				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0.0%				$   5,100		$   3,252		0.0%				$   5,100		0.0%		$   1,974		$   (3,126)		$   5,100		$   186		$   5,100		$   2,700		-47.1%						$   2,700		$   2,700		$   2,700		$   2,700



		Historical Commission (691)

		Part-Time Salaries		01-691-5120		$   650		$   1,801				$   650		$   1,799		0.0%				$   650		$   1,885		0.0%				$   650		$   1,059		0.0%				$   300		$   636		-53.8%				$   300		$   1,684		0.0%				$   300		0.0%		$   1,377		$   1,077		$   300		$   70		$   300		$   - 0		-100.0%						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0						(300)		(300)		(300)		(300)

		Electricity		01-691-5210		2,800		3,386				2,800		2,763		0.0%				2,800		3,946		0.0%				2,800		3,737		0.0%				2,500		2,853		-10.7%				2,500		1,676		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		763		(1,737)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		01-691-5212		4,000		3,549				4,000		5,660		0.0%				4,000		4,405		0.0%				4,000		3,422		0.0%				4,000		2,895		0.0%				4,000		4,436		0.0%				4,000		0.0%		3,582		(418)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Water Charges		01-691-5230		400		580				400		376		0.0%				400		370		0.0%				400		389		0.0%				400		509		0.0%				400		429		0.0%				400		0.0%		450		50		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Sewer Charges		01-691-5231		520		955				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		750		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		600		0.0%				520		0.0%		450		(70)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Other Professional		01-691-5312		5,000		0				5,000		333		0.0%				5,000		125		0.0%				5,000		1,540		0.0%				1,000		555		-80.0%				1,000		2,755		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		0		(1,000)		2,000		2,348		2,000		1,000		-50.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)		(1,000)

		Office Supplies		01-691-5420		300		0				300		142		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0		0.0%				300		0.0%		30		(270)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Custodial Supplies		01-691-5430		4,000		4,129				4,000		6,796		0.0%				4,000		1,915		0.0%				4,000		655		0.0%				4,000		360		0.0%				360		0		-91.0%				360		0.0%		2,686		2,326		1,500		986		1,500		1,000		-33.3%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000						(500)		(500)		(500)		(500)

		Total Historical Commission				$   17,670		$   14,400				$   17,670		$   18,469		0.0%				$   17,670		$   13,246		0.0%				$   17,670		$   11,552		0.0%				$   13,020		$   8,408		-26.3%				$   9,380		$   11,581		-28.0%				$   9,380		0.0%		$   9,337		$   (43)		$   3,800		$   3,404		$   3,800		$   2,000		-47.4%						$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000		$   2,000



		Total Culture and Recreation				$   960,816		$   906,724				$   997,401		$   953,397		3.8%				$   1,026,607		$   968,013		2.9%				$   1,055,483		$   922,031		2.8%				$   1,021,645		$   887,453		-3.2%				$   1,129,883		$   1,035,221		10.6%				$   1,047,584		-7.3%		$   1,019,062		$   (110,821)		$   1,086,418		$   725,682		$   1,127,998		$   1,056,143		-2.79%						$   1,093,398		$   1,056,143		$   1,046,143		$   1,046,143



		Debt Service  (710)

		Non-Exempt Principal		01-710-5910		$   1,859,890		$   1,741,890				$   1,710,000		$   1,474,480		-8.1%				$   1,624,886		$   1,574,000		-5.0%				$   1,139,771		$   1,136,011		-29.9%				$   655,500		$   651,620		-42.5%				$   929,000		$   929,000		41.7%				$   864,750		-6.9%		$   864,750		$   (64,250)		$   859,500		$   661,500		$   867,750		$   867,750		1.0%						$   867,750		$   867,750		$   867,750		$   867,750

		Non-Exempt Interest		01-710-5911		549,369		525,781				479,826		520,514		-12.7%				425,093		460,247		-11.4%				378,526		387,546		-11.0%				415,874		426,174		9.9%				393,767		398,893		-5.3%				484,953		23.2%		479,853		86,086		450,010		344,034		411,203		411,203		-8.6%						411,203		411,203		411,203		411,203

		Short Term Interest		01-710-5915		151,919		59,140				151,630		14,005		-0.2%				190,930		158,844		25.9%				75,000		37,800		-60.7%				50,000		5,971		-33.3%				40,000		25,835		-20.0%				60,526		51.3%		0		(40,000)		60,000		0		60,000		60,000		0.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Exempt Interest		01-710-5916		1,053,640		1,248,330				990,900		1,234,737		-6.0%				1,161,214		1,056,358		17.2%				1,019,273		1,144,640		-12.2%				1,001,480		1,029,994		-1.7%				799,135		802,120		-20.2%				845,792		5.8%		845,792		46,658		751,081		620,044		662,817		662,817		-11.8%						662,817		662,817		662,817		662,817

		Exempt Principal		01-710-5919		1,863,000		1,784,000				2,004,927		1,986,771		7.6%				1,811,788		1,849,722		-9.6%				1,982,415		1,855,365		9.4%				1,971,500		1,958,786		-0.6%				2,287,500		2,268,491		16.0%				2,046,250		-10.5%		2,046,250		(241,250)		2,029,000		1,610,758		1,745,750		1,745,750		-14.0%						1,745,750		1,745,750		1,745,750		1,745,750

		Total Debt Service				$   5,477,818		$   5,359,141				$   5,337,283		$   5,230,507		-2.6%				$   5,213,911		$   5,099,171		-2.3%				$   4,594,985		$   4,561,362		-11.9%				$   4,094,354		$   4,072,545		-10.9%				$   4,449,401		$   4,424,339		8.7%				$   4,302,271		-3.3%		$   4,236,645		$   (212,756)		$   4,149,591		$   3,236,336		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		-9.7%						$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519		$   3,747,519



		Insurance & Benefits

		Medicare & FICA Tax		01-911-5176		$   510,000		$   525,978				$   500,000		$   551,655		-2.0%				$   530,000		$   577,227		6.0%				$   550,000		$   567,407		3.8%				$   596,800		$   630,458		8.5%				$   690,000		$   704,813		15.6%				$   693,000		0.4%		$   627,541		$   (62,459)		$   800,000		$   431,978		$   839,644		$   825,000		3.1%						$   830,173		$   825,000		$   825,000		$   820,000						(9,471)		(14,644)		(14,644)		(19,644)

		Middlesex Retirement System		01-911-5177		4,248,568		4,176,277				4,442,876		4,537,213		4.6%				4,750,000		4,726,624		6.9%				5,288,633		5,270,085		11.3%				5,646,150		5,727,650		6.8%				6,152,234		6,071,234		9.0%				6,561,393		6.7%		6,560,528		408,294		7,223,000		7,203,874		7,689,843		7,689,843		6.5%						7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843

		Workers Compensation Insurance		01-912-5179		400,000		401,321				445,000		459,147		11.3%				460,000		357,334		3.4%				460,000		308,247		0.0%				400,000		294,432		-13.0%				325,000		295,375		-18.8%				388,000		19.4%		328,181		3,181		440,000		293,753		470,800		465,000		5.7%						470,000		465,000		460,000		455,000						(800)		(5,800)		(10,800)		(15,800)

		OPEB		01-914-5171		100,000		100,000				125,000		125,000		25.0%				125,000		125,000		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0								0.0%						0

		Unemployment Insurance		01-914-5172		125,000		39,400				40,000		45,683		-68.0%				150,000		62,954		275.0%				100,000		43,829		-33.3%				59,400		68,307		-40.6%				80,000		71,490		34.7%				70,000		-12.5%		57,246		(22,754)		96,000		39,279		98,880		98,880		3.0%						98,880		98,880		98,880		98,880

		Administrative Expense		01-914-5175		12,000		7,929				12,000		900		0.0%				12,000		10,864		0.0%				12,000		43,863		0.0%				14,000		850		16.7%				8,000		2,175		-42.9%				12,500		56.3%		11,963		3,963		10,000		2,338		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Health Insurance		01-914-5756		9,403,150		8,955,628				9,750,000		8,911,141		3.7%				9,200,000		8,870,010		-5.6%				9,350,000		9,277,063		1.6%				9,600,000		9,214,314		2.7%				8,625,000		8,672,650		-10.2%				10,197,140		18.2%		9,920,770		1,295,770		11,170,000		7,434,755		12,370,000		12,251,320		9.7%						12,301,806		12,251,320		12,186,133		12,131,541						(68,194)		(118,680)		(183,867)		(238,459)

		Employee Wellness		01-914-5758																		0								0								0						0		0		0.0%				10,000		0.0%		8,176		8,176		10,000		809		10,000		10,000		0.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000						0		0		0		0

		Life Insurance		01-915-5756		55,000		43,327				57,600		60,822		4.7%				53,000		52,536		-8.0%				60,000		65,967		13.2%				60,000		45,417		0.0%				66,000		50,334		10.0%				66,000		0.0%		50,176		(15,824)		66,000		37,924		66,000		66,000		0.0%						66,000		66,000		66,000		66,000

		Dental Insurance		01-919-5756		370,000		400,535				385,000		408,307		4.1%				420,000		404,287		9.1%				420,000		383,264		0.0%				420,000		420,000		0.0%				475,000		413,094		13.1%				495,800		4.4%		384,307		(90,693)		450,000		211,750		480,000		470,000		4.4%						475,000		470,000		468,000		465,000						(5,000)		(10,000)		(12,000)		(15,000)

		Total Insurance & Benefits				$   15,223,718		$   14,650,395				$   15,757,476		$   15,099,868		3.5%				$   15,700,000		$   15,186,836		-0.4%				$   16,240,633		$   15,959,725		3.4%				$   16,796,350		$   16,401,428		3.4%				$   16,421,234		$   16,281,165		-2.2%				$   18,493,833		12.6%		$   17,948,888		$   1,527,654		$   20,265,000		$   15,656,460		$   22,035,167		$   21,886,043		8.0%						$   21,951,702		$   21,886,043		$   21,813,856		$   21,746,264



		Reserves 

		Reserve Salary & Wages		01-942-5111		$   51,075		$   - 0				$   125,000		$   - 0		144.7%				$   70,000		$   - 0		-44.0%				$   200,000		$   - 0		185.7%				$   90,000		$   - 0		-55.0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		-100.0%				$   1,960		0.0%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   77,201		$   - 0		$   247,924		$   247,924		221.1%						$   247,924		$   247,924		$   247,924		$   247,924

		Sick Leave Buy-Back		01-942-5151		290,000		305,601				150,000		145,388		-48.3%				100,000		65,777		-33.3%				150,000		120,852		50.0%				150,000		183,247		0.0%				337,253		335,661		124.8%				350,000		3.8%		349,187		11,934		500,000		209,606		500,000		500,000		0.0%						500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Contingency - Reserves		01-942-5796		150,000		8,784				142,292		33,370		-5.1%				89,371		0		-37.2%				445,060		0		398.0%				314,141		0		-29.4%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		335,000		0		335,000		335,000		0.0%						335,000		335,000		335,000		335,000

		Total Reserves & Transfers				$   491,075		$   314,385				$   417,292		$   178,758		-15.0%				$   259,371		$   65,777		-37.8%				$   795,060		$   120,852		206.5%				$   554,141		$   183,247		-30.3%				$   337,253		$   335,661		-39.1%				$   351,960		4.4%		$   349,187		$   11,934		$   912,201		$   209,606		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		18.7%						$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924		$   1,082,924



		Total General Fund Budget				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   75,675,594		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   78,807,781		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   80,409,323		ERROR:#REF!				$   84,352,056		$   84,123,668		ERROR:#REF!				$   90,854,934		7.7%		$   89,629,500		$   5,123,708		$   96,808,079		$   58,095,262		$   101,507,651		$   100,050,415		3.35%						$   100,706,960		$   100,050,415		$   99,612,266		$   99,027,810



		State Assessments & Charges

		Special Education Assessment		01-820-5631								$   - 0		$   - 0						$   42,392		$   42,392		0.0%				$   12,848		$   12,848		-69.7%				$   11,266		$   11,266		-12.3%				$   11,717		$   11,308		4.0%				$   12,457		6.3%		$   13,827		$   2,110		$   14,380		$   7,136		$   7,125		$   7,125		-50.5%						$   7,125		$   7,125		$   7,125		$   7,125

		Mosquito Control Projects		01-820-5639								68,657		68,657						67,775		67,775		-1.3%				73,829		73,829		8.9%				73,998		73,998		0.2%				76,476		76,476		3.3%				78,409		2.5%		78,409		1,933		78,874		46,011		84,602		84,602		7.3%						84,602		84,602		84,602		84,602

		Air Pollution Control		01-820-5640								8,417		8,417						8,641		8,641		2.7%				8,972		8,972		3.8%				9,076		9,076		1.2%				9,299		9,299		2.5%				9,595		3.2%		9,595		296		9,920		5,789		10,168		10,168		2.5%						10,168		10,168		10,168		10,168

		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		01-820-5646								35,460		35,460						35,460		35,460		0.0%				32,720		32,720		-7.7%				32,280		32,280		-1.3%				32,280		21,140		0.0%				21,140		-34.5%		29,080		(3,200)		29,080		16,968		31,580		31,580		8.6%						31,580		31,580		31,580		31,580

		School Choice Assessment		01-820-5651								308,111		308,111						553,803		553,803		79.7%				401,039		401,039		-27.6%				275,190		275,190		-31.4%				306,234		286,247		11.3%				340,599		11.2%		387,072		80,838		423,451		240,528		372,889		372,889		-11.9%						372,889		372,889		372,889		372,889

		Charter School Assessment		01-820-5652								2,762,704		2,762,704						2,871,218		2,871,218		3.9%				2,833,734		2,833,734		-1.3%				3,244,679		3,244,679		14.5%				3,581,316		3,402,297		10.4%				3,166,314		-11.6%		3,738,947		157,631		3,548,661		2,175,274		4,006,779		4,006,779		12.9%						4,006,779		4,006,779		4,006,779		4,006,779

		LRTA Assessment		01-820-5663								189,536		189,536						194,274		209,323		2.5%				211,131		214,549		8.7%				216,409		219,827		2.5%				221,819		221,819		2.5%				228,252		2.9%		228,252		6,433		235,188		137,200		239,482		239,482		1.8%						239,482		239,482		239,482		239,482

		Total State Assessments Charges				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   3,372,885		$   3,372,885						$   3,773,563		$   3,788,612		11.9%				$   3,574,273		$   3,577,691		-5.3%				$   3,862,898		$   3,866,316		8.1%				$   4,239,141		$   4,028,586		9.7%				$   3,856,766		-9.0%		$   4,485,182		$   246,041		$   4,339,554		$   2,628,906		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		9.5%						$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625		$   4,752,625



		Total Expenses with Assessments				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   79,464,206		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   82,385,472		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   84,275,639		ERROR:#REF!				$   88,591,197		$   88,152,254		ERROR:#REF!				$   94,711,700		6.9%		$   94,114,682		$   5,369,749		$   101,147,633		$   60,724,168		$   106,260,276		$   104,803,040		3.61%						$   105,459,585		$   104,803,040		$   104,364,891		$   103,780,435



		Other Expenses & Transfers

		School Offsets										$   203,974		$   203,974						$   157,345		$   157,345		-22.9%				$   173,361		$   173,361		10.2%				$   106,000		$   106,000		-38.9%				$   108,688		$   108,688		2.5%				$   91,809		-15.5%		$   91,809		$   (16,879)		$   70,774		$   70,774		$   80,224		$   80,224		13.4%						$   80,224		$   80,224		$   80,224		$   80,224

		Library Offsets										39,940		39,940						41,293		41,293		3.4%				46,391		46,391		12.3%				55,333		55,333		19.3%				59,639		59,639		7.8%				73,973		24.0%		73,973		14,334		80,645		80,645		81,919		81,919		1.6%						81,919		81,919		81,919		81,919

		Overlay										433,320		433,320						309,758		309,758		-28.5%				374,394		374,394		20.9%				37,183		37,183		-90.1%				404,254		404,254		987.2%				251,162		-37.9%		251,162		(153,092)		262,340		262,340		262,340		262,340		0.0%						262,340		262,340		262,340		262,340

		Chapter 90 Roads										514,963		514,963						1,165,044		1,165,044		126.2%				798,082		798,082		-31.5%				521,099		521,099		-34.7%				787,700		787,700		51.2%				815,467		3.5%		815,467		27,767		818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362		0.0%						818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362

		Articles Transfer other Funds										882,793		882,793						225,000		225,000		-74.5%				650,000		650,000		188.9%				342,693		342,693		-47.3%				917,833		917,833		167.8%				592,600		-35.4%		592,600		(325,233)		90,000		90,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Articles Transfer from Free Cash										0		0						707,536		707,536		0.0%				1,555,829		1,555,829		119.9%				2,625,400		2,625,400		68.7%				2,426,837		2,426,837		-7.6%				4,147,625		70.9%		4,147,625		1,720,788		3,098,000		3,098,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Solar Panel Article																												0								0								0						0				0				2,350,000		2,350,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Loon Hill Police Station Gate																												0								0								0						0				0				11,800		11,800		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Trans to Equipment Stabilization Fund																																										403,500		403,500						500,000		23.9%		500,000		96,500		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Snow Deficit																				0								0								0						0		0						0		0.0%		0		0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Other Expenses										$   2,074,990		$   2,074,990						$   2,605,976		$   2,605,976		25.6%				$   3,598,057		$   3,598,057		38.1%				$   3,687,708		$   3,687,708		2.5%				$   5,108,451		$   5,108,451		38.5%				$   6,472,636		26.7%		$   6,472,636		$   1,364,185		$   6,781,921		$   6,781,921		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		-81.7%						$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845		$   1,242,845



		Total All General Fund Expenses																				$   82,070,182								$   85,983,529								$   87,963,347						$   93,699,648		$   93,260,705						$   101,184,336		8.0%		$   100,587,318		$   6,733,934		$   107,929,554		$   67,506,089		$   107,503,121		$   106,045,885		-1.75%						$   106,702,430		$   106,045,885		$   105,607,736		$   105,023,280



		Community Preservation

		Salaries		21-172-5110		$   2,000		$   3,561				$   3,783		$   3,783		89.2%				$   2,000		$   3,369		-47.1%				$   2,000		$   1,767		0.0%				$   15,000		$   4,210		650.0%				$   15,000		$   326		0.0%				$   20,000		33.3%		$   13,362		$   (1,638)		$   24,981		$   - 0		$   15,000		$   15,000		-40.0%						$   15,000		$   15,000		$   15,000		$   15,000

		Advertising		21-172-5301		2,000		906				640		640		-68.0%				2,000		566		212.5%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		0		(2,000)		1,000		249		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Appraisals, Studies & Surveys		21-172-5316		55,000		4,617				29,807		29,807		-45.8%				30,000		24,201		0.6%				30,000		2,965		0.0%				30,000		5,179		0.0%				30,000		23,650		0.0%				38,700		29.0%		2,048		(27,952)		30,000		0		25,000		25,000		-16.7%						25,000		25,000		25,000		25,000

		Office Supplies		21-172-5420		0		0				0		0		0.0%				200		100		0.0%				200		543		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				200		0		0.0%				700		250.0%		0		(200)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Dues and Publications		21-172-5730		2,650		0				0		0		-100.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		3,500		0.0%				2,650		4,350		0.0%				5,000		88.7%		4,350		1,700		5,000		4,350		5,000		5,000		0.0%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Land Purchase		21-172-5881		1,500,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0		0.0%				1,000,000		0.0%		0		(1,000,000)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Long Term Principal Debt Payments		21-172-5910		39,000		35,000				35,000		35,000		-10.3%				38,000		34,000		8.6%				38,000		35,000		0.0%				39,000		122,775		2.6%				416,000		412,000		966.7%				410,000		-1.4%		410,000		(6,000)		410,000		375,000		405,000		405,000		-1.2%						405,000		405,000		405,000		405,000

		Long Term Interest Debt Payments		21-172-5915		16,350		14,590				13,540		13,540		-17.2%				13,580		12,140		0.3%				13,580		10,440		0.0%				96,925		57,796		613.7%				175,925		175,065		81.5%				154,515		-12.2%		154,515		(21,410)		134,015		71,695		113,990		113,990		-14.9%						113,990		113,990		113,990		113,990

		Short Term Interest Debt Payments				10,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				40,253		49,106		0.0%				25,000		0		-37.9%				0		-100.0%		0		(25,000)		0		0		0				0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Capital Projects										1,246,668		1,246,668						50,000		50,000		-96.0%				0		0		-100.0%				178,500		178,500		0.0%				163,210		163,210		-8.6%				380,000		132.8%		380,000		216,790		895,000		895,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Capital Projects - Prior Year																												0								0								0						0				0				20,000		20,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Reserve - Prior Year																												0								0								0						0				0				45,000		45,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to Reserve										233,332		233,332						450,000		450,000						661,000		661,000		46.9%				178,630		178,630						224,290		224,290		25.6%				225,810				225,810		1,520		139,000		139,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0



		Total Community Preservation				$   1,627,000		$   58,674				$   1,562,770		$   1,562,770		-3.9%				$   588,430		$   577,876		-62.3%				$   1,749,430		$   715,215		197.3%				$   1,583,158		$   599,696		-9.5%				$   2,054,275		$   1,002,891		29.8%				$   2,236,725		8.9%		$   1,190,085		$   (864,190)		$   1,703,996		$   1,550,294		$   564,990		$   564,990		-66.84%						$   564,990		$   564,990		$   564,990		$   564,990



		Sewer Enterprise

		Salaries		60-442-5110		$   187,680		$   179,628				$   141,013		$   154,586		-24.9%				$   181,425		$   174,639		28.7%				$   190,596		$   194,926		5.1%				$   196,000		$   195,878		2.8%				$   192,000		$   270,336		-2.0%				$   217,611		13.3%		$   217,611		$   25,611		$   270,799		$   175,343		$   279,155		$   279,155		3.1%						$   279,155		$   279,155		$   279,155		$   279,155

		Part-Time Salaries		60-442-5120		2,500		3,494				2,500		0		0.0%				3,500		0		40.0%				0				-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		0		0						0.0%						0				0		0

		Overtime		60-442-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				3,284				5,000		487		2,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Longevity		60-442-5140		0		0				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		638		0.0%				638		1,050		0.0%				1,200		88.1%		1,050		412		1,200		1,050		1,250		1,250		4.2%						1,250		1,250		1,250		1,250

		Unemployment Insurance				750		274				750		282		0.0%				750		385		0.0%				750		217		0.0%				500		0		-33.3%				500		500		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Life/Health Insurance				50,000		34,809				50,000		32,639		0.0%				50,000		32,630		0.0%				50,000		37,284		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		50,000		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(50,000)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Medicare				2,700		1,984				2,700		2,043		0.0%				2,700		2,795		0.0%				2,700		3,146		0.0%				2,700		0		0.0%				2,700		2,700		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(2,700)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Middlesex Retirement Pension				60,500		48,786				60,500		59,134		0.0%				60,500		66,071		0.0%				60,500		63,548		0.0%				66,000		0		9.1%				66,000		66,000		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(66,000)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		60-442-5210		35,000		35,040				36,750		35,207		5.0%				38,560		40,352		4.9%				40,600		39,957		5.3%				40,600		40,990		0.0%				41,000		41,329		1.0%				41,000		0.0%		43,611		2,611		43,000		29,693		46,000		46,000		7.0%						46,000		46,000		46,000		46,000

		Heating Gas		60-442-5212		5,000		2,346				5,000		5,498		0.0%				5,000		2,315		0.0%				5,500		3,235		10.0%				5,500		3,077		0.0%				4,000		7,549		-27.3%				4,000		0.0%		4,293		293		6,500		2,493		6,500		6,500		0.0%						6,500		6,500		6,500		6,500

		Flow Charges		60-442-5231		1,810,000		1,700,206				1,810,000		1,557,503		0.0%				1,936,000		1,796,847		7.0%				1,900,000		1,353,500		-1.9%				1,900,000		1,362,337		0.0%				1,900,000		1,896,349		0.0%				1,950,000		2.6%		2,056,778		156,778		2,200,000		2,388,443		2,600,000		2,600,000		18.2%						2,600,000		2,600,000		2,600,000		2,600,000

		R&M Auto/Truck		60-442-5240		600		379				600		0		0.0%				2,000		1,493		233.3%				2,500		287		25.0%				5,000		3,492		100.0%				5,000		1,141		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		3,116		(1,884)		2,500		560		2,500		2,500		0.0%						2,500		2,500		2,500		2,500

		Service Contracts		60-442-5241		100,000		102,046				112,700		96,372		12.7%				110,000		73,977		-2.4%				100,000		47,729		-9.1%				200,000		206,051		100.0%				200,000		217,661		0.0%				200,000		0.0%		231,440		31,440		220,000		66,482		240,000		240,000		9.1%						240,000		240,000		240,000		240,000

		Advertising		60-442-5301		3,000		70				3,000		427		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		803		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		126		(2,874)		1,000		0		100		100		-90.0%						100		100		100		100

		Legal Fees				7,500		3,638				7,500		403		0.0%				7,500		5,442		0.0%				7,500		3,080		0.0%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		0		0.0%				7,500		0.0%		0		(7,500)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Employee Training				1,000		248				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		156		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		400		(600)		0				0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Bank Service Charges		60-442-5310		50,000		54,855				50,000		52,439		0.0%				55,000		47,744		10.0%				55,000		44,260		0.0%				55,000		41,234		0.0%				55,000		38,204		0.0%				55,000		0.0%		35,149		(19,851)		65,000		32,030		55,000		55,000		-15.4%						55,000		55,000		55,000		55,000

		Telephone		60-442-5340		7,500		6,682				7,500		8,562		0.0%				8,700		8,883		16.0%				9,800		9,469		12.6%				9,800		10,974		0.0%				9,800		9,360		0.0%				9,800		0.0%		9,126		(674)		9,800		5,696		10,000		10,000		2.0%						10,000		10,000		10,000		10,000

		Postage		60-442-5341		16,000		13,264				16,000		13,515		0.0%				16,000		13,826		0.0%				16,000		13,992		0.0%				16,000		14,255		0.0%				16,000		15,252		0.0%				16,000		0.0%		16,926		926		18,000		11,173		20,000		20,000		11.1%						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000

		Printing & Binding		60-442-5342		12,000		9,179				12,000		9,391		0.0%				12,000		9,362		0.0%				12,000		9,919		0.0%				12,000		9,346		0.0%				12,000		12,284		0.0%				13,400		11.7%		11,147		(854)		10,000		5,579		12,000		12,000		20.0%						12,000		12,000		12,000		12,000

		Office Supplies		60-442-5420		2,000		1,043				2,000		1,314		0.0%				2,000		2,249		0.0%				2,000		1,360		0.0%				2,000		435		0.0%				2,000		817		0.0%				2,000		0.0%		1,411		(589)		1,500		508		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Vehicle Fuel		60-442-5481		2,000		1,892				2,000		2,380		0.0%				3,500		2,171		75.0%				3,500		3,223		0.0%				3,500		2,259		0.0%				4,000		4,345		14.3%				4,000		0.0%		7,836		3,836		4,000		2,713		6,000		6,000		50.0%						6,000		6,000		6,000		6,000

		Maintenance Materials		60-442-5533		40,000		34,434				40,000		20,500		0.0%				55,000		27,496		37.5%				55,000		32,879		0.0%				55,000		31,387		0.0%				50,000		38,843		-9.1%				50,000		0.0%		12,656		(37,344)		60,000		16,470		40,000		40,000		-33.3%						40,000		40,000		40,000		40,000

		Mileage Reimbursements		60-442-5712		4,500		4,390				5,000		4,216		11.1%				5,000		4,668		0.0%				5,000		4,251		0.0%				5,000		809		0.0%				0		487		-100.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		0		1,500		0		200		200		-86.7%						200		200		200		200

		Miscellaneous		60-442-5797		2,500		726				2,500		820		0.0%				2,500		1,365		0.0%				2,500		286		0.0%				2,500		630		0.0%				2,500		330		0.0%				2,500		0.0%		2,224		(276)		1,500		502		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Other Improvements		60-442-5882		50,000		12,100				50,000		4,506		0.0%				50,000		33,297		0.0%				50,000		34,750		0.0%				50,000		39,320		0.0%				50,000		6,600		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		2,287		(47,713)		75,000		0		60,000		60,000		-20.0%						60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Capital Improvements		60-442-5883		102,595		61,402				102,595		77,800		0.0%				150,000		50,035		46.2%				150,000		12,475		0.0%				50,000		0		-66.7%				50,000		18,123		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		0		(50,000)		75,000		0		50,000		50,000		-33.3%						50,000		50,000		50,000		50,000

		Long Term Debt Payments		60-442-5910		1,380,000		1,524,000				1,358,000		1,596,675		-1.6%				1,335,000		1,475,000		-1.7%				1,234,314		1,309,314		-7.5%				1,274,500		1,303,033		3.3%				1,267,000		1,267,000		-0.6%				1,219,500		-3.7%		1,219,500		(47,500)		817,000		694,000		782,000		782,000		-4.3%						782,000		782,000		782,000		782,000

		MWPAT Bond Principal Payments		60-442-5913		2,510,905		2,266,906				2,582,362		2,320,531		2.8%				2,660,107		2,373,195		3.0%				2,067,075		2,067,075		-22.3%				1,983,559		1,983,558		-4.0%				2,025,055		2,025,055		2.1%				2,067,421		2.1%		2,067,421		42,366		2,110,672		2,110,672		2,154,832		2,154,832		2.1%						2,154,832		2,154,832		2,154,832		2,154,832

		Long Term Interest Debt Payments		60-442-5915		411,538		426,225				371,968		401,943		-9.6%				331,833		338,462		-10.8%				296,223		296,224		-10.7%				252,798		204,466		-14.7%				208,083		197,504		-17.7%				162,978		-21.7%		162,978		(45,105)		126,068		100,218		97,130		97,130		-23.0%						97,130		97,130		97,130		97,130

		MWPAT Bond Interest		60-442-5917		638,934		708,069				546,460		665,254		-14.5%				484,633		626,664		-11.3%				588,360		588,380		21.4%				549,295		549,295		-6.6%				509,393		509,393		-7.3%				468,656		-8.0%		498,085		(11,308)		427,380		427,067		384,609		384,609		-10.0%						384,609		384,609		384,609		384,609

		Short Term Interest Debt Payments		60-442-5925		50,000		25,920				50,000		5,045		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		50,000		0		50,000		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Capital Project																				0								0								0						0		(54,086)						1,060,000		0.0%		1,060,000		1,060,000		500,000		500,000		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Sewer Stabilization Fund																				0								0								0						0		0						500,000		0.0%		500,000		500,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to General Fund		60-442-5961		106,000		106,000				106,000		106,000		0.0%				106,000		106,000		0.0%				106,000		0		0.0%				195,000		195,000		84.0%				195,000		195,000		0.0%				561,000		187.7%		561,000		366,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		0.0%						840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000

		Total Sewer Enterprise				$   7,652,702		$   7,370,035				$   7,538,398		$   7,234,985		-1.5%				$   7,729,208		$   7,317,363		2.5%				$   7,067,418		$   6,175,725		-8.6%				$   7,043,752		$   6,198,464		-0.3%				$   6,979,168		$   6,839,128		-0.9%				$   8,780,566		25.8%		$   8,779,455		$   1,797,003		$   7,942,419		$   7,411,179		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		-3.1%						$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276		$   7,692,276



		Water Enterprise

		Salaries		61-452-5110		$   23,016		$   12,053				$   47,005		$   46,709		104.2%				$   60,475		$   57,679		28.7%				$   63,532		$   65,071		5.1%				$   65,333		$   66,028		2.8%				$   64,615		$   52,997		-1.1%				$   64,477		-0.2%		$   91,805		$   27,190		$   25,387		$   17,160		$   46,526		$   46,526		83.3%						$   46,526		$   46,526		$   46,526		$   46,526

		Overtime Salaries		61-452-5130		12,000		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%		0		0		3,000		0		1,500		1,500		-50.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Longevity				475		0				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		213		0.0%				213		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(213)		0		0						0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Benefits				100		48				100		50		0.0%				100		68		0.0%				100		22,172		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				100		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(100)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Life/Health Insurance				8,000		6,143				4,410		5,760		-44.9%				5,000		5,758		13.4%				7,000		0		40.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				7,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(7,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Social Security				400		350				252		361		-37.0%				400		493		58.7%				500		0		25.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(500)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Middlesex Retirement Pension				5,600		8,609				3,150		10,435		-43.8%				3,500		11,660		11.1%				15,000		0		328.6%				15,000		0		0.0%				15,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(15,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Electricity		61-452-5210		23,000		16,834				15,000		18,943		-34.8%				16,500		15,967		10.0%				20,000		12,907		21.2%				20,000		22,572		0.0%				18,000		26,123		-10.0%				18,000		0.0%		10,772		(7,228)		23,000		6,251		26,000		26,000		13.0%						26,000		26,000		26,000		26,000

		Heating Oil		61-452-5211		350		0				350		558		0.0%				350		0		0.0%				500		0		42.9%				500		0		0.0%				500		0		0.0%				500		0.0%		0		(500)		500		0		0		0		-100.0%						0		0		0		0

		Heating Gas		61-452-5212		1,500		559				1,500		302		0.0%				1,000		614		-33.3%				500		667		-50.0%				500		698		0.0%				500		681		0.0%				500		0.0%		751		251		500		405		1,000		1,000		100.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Charges		61-452-5230		800,000		798,181				750,000		774,284		-6.3%				800,000		814,611		6.7%				866,750		835,274		8.3%				870,000		1,146,854		0.4%				1,000,000		1,078,735		14.9%				1,220,000		22.0%		732,814		(267,186)		1,220,000		786,561		1,220,000		1,220,000		0.0%						1,220,000		1,220,000		1,220,000		1,220,000

		Service Contracts		61-452-5241		183,000		138,365				150,000		152,148		-18.0%				150,000		155,492		0.0%				160,000		105,082		6.7%				160,000		56,283		0.0%				120,000		116,532		-25.0%				120,000		0.0%		197,263		77,263		170,000		117,541		210,000		210,000		23.5%						210,000		210,000		210,000		210,000

		Advertising		61-452-5301		5,000		71				5,000		3,988		0.0%				5,000		4,028		0.0%				5,000		4,658		0.0%				5,000		142		0.0%				5,000		210		0.0%				5,000		0.0%		0		(5,000)		2,500		0		1,000		1,000		-60.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Telephone		61-452-5340		1,500		1,092				1,500		974		0.0%				1,500		1,100		0.0%				1,000		1,549		-33.3%				1,200		1,511		20.0%				1,200		1,177		0.0%				1,500		25.0%		1,140		(60)		1,500		780		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Office Supplies		61-452-5420		500		522				750		307		50.0%				750		369		0.0%				750		621		0.0%				750		38		0.0%				500		400		-33.3%				500		0.0%		195		(305)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Maintenance Materials		61-452-5533		80,000		53,283				70,000		63,257		-12.5%				137,000		84,279		95.7%				137,000		86,917		0.0%				137,000		98,336		0.0%				100,000		103,630		-27.0%				84,500		-15.5%		43,097		(56,903)		84,500		11,550		84,500		84,500		0.0%						84,500		84,500		84,500		84,500

		Machinery/Equipment		61-452-5884		50,000		39,070				50,000		5,106		0.0%				105,000		14,850		110.0%				50,000		0		-52.4%				50,000		0		0.0%				50,000		9,400		0.0%				50,000		0.0%		59,850		9,850		12,000		0		100,000		100,000		733.3%						100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000

		Transfer Capital Project																				0								0								0						0		0						90,000		0.0%		90,000		90,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer to General Fund		61-452-5961		115,000		77,509				77,509		77,509		-32.6%				77,509		77,509		0.0%				77,509		5,000		0.0%				100,000		100,000		29.0%				100,000		100,000		0.0%				163,000		63.0%		163,000		63,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		0.0%						191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000

		Total Water Enterprise				$   1,309,441		$   1,152,689				$   1,176,526		$   1,160,691		-10.2%				$   1,364,084		$   1,244,477		15.9%				$   1,405,141		$   1,139,918		3.0%				$   1,432,883		$   1,492,675		2.0%				$   1,483,128		$   1,489,886		3.5%				$   1,817,977		22.6%		$   1,390,686		$   (92,442)		$   1,733,887		$   1,131,248		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		8.6%						$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026		$   1,883,026



		Storm Water Enterprise Fund

		Salaries		62-455-5110																$   40,000		$   17,990		0.0%				$   150,000		$   144,658		275.0%				$   155,878		$   153,374		3.9%				$   211,000		$   212,653		35.4%				$   234,324		11.1%		$   234,322		$   23,322		$   226,829		$   134,073		$   235,808		$   235,808		4.0%						$   235,808		$   235,808		$   178,462		$   178,462										(57,346)		(57,346)

		Overtime		62-455-5130																										0								0								0						5,000				2,815				5,000		1,504		5,000		2,000		-60.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000						(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)		(3,000)

		Longevity		62-455-5140																0		0		0.0%				0		0		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				900		0		0.0%				1,800		100.0%		1,750		850		1,750		1,900		1,000		1,000		-42.9%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Benefits		62-455-5172																																								3,000		4,950						0		-100.0%		0		(3,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Service Contracts		62-455-5241																0		0		0.0%				319,624		18,263		0.0%				300,000		228,417		-6.1%				325,000		281,157		8.3%				114,655		-64.7%		54,671		(270,329)		135,000		59,750		135,000		105,000		-22.2%						105,000		105,000		105,000		105,000						(30,000)		(30,000)		(30,000)		(30,000)

		Advertising		62-455-5301																0		0		0.0%				1,000		110		0.0%				1,500		521		50.0%				1,500		166		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		862		(638)		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Training		62-455-5306																0		0		0.0%				0		2,641		0.0%				5,000		1,679		0.0%				5,000		0		0.0%				0		-100.0%		0		(5,000)		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Telephone		62-455-5340																0		461		0.0%				0		701		0.0%				1,000		1,435		0.0%				1,000		1,587		0.0%				1,000		0.0%		1,346		346		1,000		981		1,000		1,000		0.0%						1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000

		Office Supplies		62-455-5420																0		95		0.0%				6,000		0		0.0%				6,000		16,155		0.0%				4,000		7,456		-33.3%				4,000		0.0%		75		(3,925)		4,000		3,154		2,000		2,000		-50.0%						2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000

		Computer Supplies		62-455-5421																0		1,465		0.0%				3,000		708		0.0%				3,000		101		0.0%				3,000		4,230		0.0%				3,000		0.0%		0		(3,000)		3,000		2,535		5,000		5,000		66.7%						5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		Fuel		62-455-5481																0		0		0.0%				0		888		0.0%				1,500		3,739		0.0%				1,500		5,826		0.0%				1,500		0.0%		1,500		0		1,500		0		1,500		1,500		0.0%						1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500

		Maintenance Materials		62-455-5533																0		2,820		0.0%				25,000		4,918		0.0%				20,000		15,525		-20.0%				50,000		37,962		150.0%				50,000		0.0%		7,170		(42,830)		50,000		20,759		50,000		40,000		-20.0%						50,000		40,000		35,000		35,000						0		(10,000)		(15,000)		(15,000)

		Machinery/Equipment		62-455-5884																0		27,459		0.0%				99,700		27,558		0.0%				0		0		-100.0%				0		0		0.0%				0		0.0%				0		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Transfer Capital Project																																										50,000		50,000		0.0%				70,000		40.0%		70,000		20,000		0		0		0		0		0.0%						0		0		0		0

		Total Storm Water																		$   40,000		$   50,290		100.0%				$   604,324		$   200,445		1410.8%				$   494,778		$   420,946		-18.1%				$   655,900		$   605,988		32.6%				$   486,779		-25.8%		$   374,510		$   (284,205)		$   429,579		$   224,655		$   437,808		$   394,808		-8.1%						$   404,808		$   394,808		$   332,462		$   332,462



		PEG Access Enterprise

		DATV Quarterly Fee 		63-680-5760																																								$   302,674		$   302,674		0.0%				$   483,406		59.7%		$   533,406		$   230,732		$   496,925		$   372,694		$   480,000		$   480,000		-3.4%						$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000

		Capital Expenses		63-680-5800																																								0		0		0.0%				50,000		0.0%				0		0		0		0				0.0%

		Total PEG Access Enterprise				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0						$   302,674		$   302,674						$   533,406		76.2%		$   533,406		$   230,732		$   496,925		$   372,694		$   480,000		$   480,000		-3.4%						$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000		$   480,000



		Total Enterprise Funds										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		$   8,612,130		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   7,516,088		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   8,112,085		ERROR:#REF!				$   9,420,870		$   9,237,675		ERROR:#REF!				$   11,618,728		23.3%		$   11,078,057		$   786,897		$   10,602,811		$   9,139,776		$   10,493,110		$   10,450,110		-1.44%						$   10,460,110		$   10,450,110		$   10,387,764		$   10,387,764



		Total All Expenses																				$   91,260,188								$   94,214,832

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
																																		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		

tc={F2E5060D-1C64-42E7-B2E9-73E3762DA403}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K								

tc={6C0C4453-DB87-4EA5-BEEE-81F77F36A2D9}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500												

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
See Net School Spending Sheet for Calculation
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
46 Students * $11,085.54 = $509,935.3 *1.04 = $530,332.71 - email received as these additional students were not included in the FY24 Budget.  Increase for FY25 has to increase at 5%, plus the additional students that were missed.

Increase budget per email $6,367,000 from Mike at  GLTHS										

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
75% of cost, still receiving 25% state reimbursement
		$   96,675,129						$   105,174,793		$   103,501,271						$   115,039,789		9.4%		$   112,855,459		$   7,520,831		$   120,236,361		$   78,196,160		$   118,561,221		$   117,060,985		-2.64%						$   117,727,530		$   117,060,985		$   116,560,490		$   115,976,035						(676,707)		(1,343,252)		(1,843,747)		(2,428,203)



		Over/Under 																																																														$   (3,555,084)		$   152



		Total Salaries				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   14,173,223		$   3		$   - 0		$   14,473,938		$   13,892,913		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		$   15,355,017		ERROR:#REF!				$   16,080,761				$   15,591,349		ERROR:#REF!		$   16,414,231		$   9,745,981		$   20,227,532



		Check to Vadar																																										102,126,594



		Summary

		Salaries 																																										108,688																15,932,485				16,372,211		16,031,704		0.6%						16,133,935		16,031,705		15,938,743		15,780,079

		Expenses																																										59,639

		Departmental Expenses																																										404,254																4,129,790				4,286,774		4,089,169		-1.0%						4,172,824		4,089,169		4,041,169		3,942,969

		Regional Dispatch Center																																										787,700																280,000				475,000		475,000		69.6%						475,000		475,000		475,000		475,000

		Refuse and Recyling (Solid Waste)																																										917,833																3,185,000				3,573,105		3,478,105		9.2%						3,573,105		3,478,105		3,478,105		3,478,105

		Stormwater Transfer																																																										429,579				437,808		394,808		-8.1%						404,808		394,808		332,462		332,462

		Total Expenses																																										403,500																8,024,369				8,772,687		8,437,082		5.1%						8,625,737		8,437,082		8,326,736		8,228,536

		Debt																																										0																4,149,591				3,747,519		3,747,519		-9.7%						3,747,519		3,747,519		3,747,519		3,747,519

		Reserve																																																										335,000				335,000		335,000		0.0%						335,000		335,000		335,000		335,000

		Sick Leave Buy-Back																																																										500,000				500,000		500,000		0.0%						500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Insurance and Benefits																																										50,000

		Medicare & FICA Tax																																																										800,000				839,644		825,000		3.1%						830,173		825,000		825,000		820,000

		Middlesex Retirement System																																																										7,223,000				7,689,843		7,689,843		6.5%						7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843		7,689,843

		Workers Compensation Insurance																																																										440,000				470,800		465,000		5.7%						470,000		465,000		460,000		455,000

		Unemployment Insurance																																																										96,000				98,880		98,880		3.0%						98,880		98,880		98,880		98,880

		Health Insurance																																																										11,190,000				12,390,000		12,271,320		9.7%						12,321,806		12,271,320		12,206,133		12,151,541

		Life Insurance																																																										66,000				66,000		66,000		0.0%						66,000		66,000		66,000		66,000

		Dental Insurance																																																										450,000				480,000		470,000		4.4%						475,000		470,000		468,000		465,000

		Liablity Insurance																																																										735,000				845,250		845,250		15.0%						845,250		845,250		845,250		845,250

		Total Insurance and Benefits																																																										21,000,000				22,880,417		22,731,293		8.2%						22,796,952		22,731,293		22,659,106		22,591,514

		State Assessmenets																																																										4,339,554				4,752,625		4,752,625		9.5%						4,752,625		4,752,625		4,752,625		4,752,625

		Other Expenses (Overlay, Offsets, Chp 90)																																																										1,232,121				1,242,845		1,242,845		0.9%						1,242,845		1,242,845		1,242,845		1,242,845

		Schools																																										175,925

		Dracut School Net School Spending																																										25,000																38,926,213				39,968,700		39,293,700		0.9%						39,603,700		39,293,700		39,068,700		38,808,700

		Dracut Schools Transportation																																										163,210																2,979,000				3,144,684		3,144,684		5.6%						3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,144,684

		Lowell Regional Vocational School																																										0																5,374,000				6,202,240		6,202,240		15.4%						6,202,240		6,202,240		6,202,240		6,202,240

		Essex Vocational School																																																										17,000				22,000		22,000		29.4%						22,000		22,000		22,000		22,000

		Total Schools																																										2,054,275																47,296,213				49,337,624		48,662,624		2.9%						48,972,624		48,662,624		48,437,624		48,177,624

		Total Budget																																																										$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693		3.5%						$   107,107,238		$   106,440,693		$   105,940,198		$   105,355,743



		Check Figure																																																										$   102,809,333				$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693								$   107,107,238		$   106,440,693		$   105,940,198		$   105,355,743







		Salaries		FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		General Government		$   3,124,067																																		$   3,176,695								19.12%										$   3,026,519				18.60%

		Public Safety		10,291,033																																		10,586,451								63.72%										10,472,092				64.36%

		DPW		1,732,992																																		1,788,738								10.77%										1,712,766				10.53%

		Stormwater		233,579																																		241,808								1.46%										238,808				1.47%

		Library		634,393																																		670,328								4.03%										670,328				4.12%

		Snow & Ice		150,000																																		150,000								0.90%										150,000				0.92%



		Total Salaries		$   16,166,064																																		$   16,614,020								78.75%										$   16,270,513				79.31%



		Expenses

		General Government		$   1,983,605																																		$   2,034,405								45.38%										$   1,914,405				45.10%

		Public Safety		796,400																																		830,100								18.52%										827,350				19.49%

		DPW		672,100																																		737,100								16.44%										694,500				16.36%

		Stormwater		196,000																																		196,000								4.37%										156,000				3.67%

		Library		239,685																																		247,169								5.51%										214,914				5.06%

		Snow & Ice		438,000																																		438,000								9.77%										438,000				10.32%



		Total Expenses		$   4,325,790																																		$   4,482,774								21.25%										$   4,245,169				20.69%



		Total Salaries & Expenses Budget		$   20,491,854																																		$   21,096,794																		$   20,515,682



		General Government 		FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		Utilities (Electric, Gas, Water, St. Lights)		$   405,000																																		$   425,000								20.89%										$   425,000				22.20%

		Veterans Benefits		155,000																																		155,000								7.62%										135,000				7.05%

		Legal Fees		290,000																																		290,000								14.25%										290,000				15.15%

		Service, IT and Other Contracts		540,500																																		561,500								27.60%										550,600				28.76%

		Town Audit		75,000																																		75,000								3.69%										75,000				3.92%

		Postage		38,000																																		45,000								2.21%										45,000				2.35%

		Election Expense		74,000																																		74,000								3.64%										71,400				3.73%

		Other Expenses		406,105		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		408,905								20.10%										322,405				16.84%



		Total General Government Expenses		$   1,983,605																																		$   2,034,405																		$   1,914,405



				FY2024																																		FY2025
No Cuts								%
Budget										FY2025
Cuts				%
Budget

		General Government		$   5,107,672		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,211,100								24.70%										$   4,940,924				24.08%

		Public Safety		11,087,433																																		11,416,551								54.12%										11,299,442				55.08%

		DPW		2,405,092																																		2,525,838								11.97%										2,407,266				11.73%

		Stormwater		429,579																																		437,808								2.08%										394,808				1.92%

		Library		874,078																																		917,497								4.35%										885,242				4.31%

		Snow & Ice		588,000																																		588,000								2.79%										588,000				2.87%



		Total Salaries		$   20,491,854																																		$   21,096,794																		$   20,515,682



adjustment from Wage reserve of $75K



Includes Survey Instrument Software for 8500







Salary Summary 

		FY2025 - Salaries (Summary Departments)

						Annual Salary										Overtime										Part Time								Total Salary										Stipend &		Stipend &

		Department		Dept. #		FY24
Budget		FY25
Budget		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Overtime		FY25
Overtime		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Part Time		FY25
Part Time		Diff				Budget
FY 24 		Total
FY 25		Diff		%
Chg.				FY24
Longevity		FY25
Longevity		Diff		%
Chg.

		Moderator		114		550		550		0		0.0%																						550		550		0		0.0%				10,000		10,000		0		0.0%

		Selectmen		122		71,690		74,121		2,431		3.4%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%								0				76,690		79,121		2,431		3.2%

		Town Manager		123		270,272		273,440		3,168		1.2%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%				2,000		0		(2,000)				277,272		278,440		1,168		0.4%

		Finance Committee		131												1,350		1,350		0		0.0%												1,350		1,350		0		0.0%

		Finance Director		135		310,985		321,529		10,544		3.4%																						310,985		321,529		10,544		3.4%

		Assessors		141		180,791		188,492		7,701		4.3%																						180,791		188,492		7,701		4.3%

		Treasurer		145		182,892		190,922		8,030		4.4%																						182,892		190,922		8,030		4.4%

		Collector		146		116,644		122,226		5,582		4.8%																						116,644		122,226		5,582		4.8%

		Human Resources		152		66,011		68,257		2,246		3.4%																						66,011		68,257		2,246		3.4%

		IT Dept.		155		176,540		182,517		5,977		3.4%																						176,540		182,517		5,977		3.4%

		Town Clerk		161		208,010		216,614		8,604		4.1%				200		200		0		0.0%												208,210		216,814		8,604		4.1%				850		850		0		0.0%

		Elections & Registration		162		23,112		23,966		854		3.7%				7,000		7,000		0		0.0%												30,112		30,966		854		2.8%

		Conservation		171		33,224		34,348		1,124		3.4%																						33,224		34,348		1,124		3.4%

		Planning		175		206,834		139,280		(67,554)		-32.7%				2,000		2,000		0		0.0%												208,834		141,280		(67,554)		-32.3%

		ZBA		176												4,500		4,500		0		0.0%												4,500		4,500		0		0.0%

		Building Maintenance		196		302,502		239,858		(62,644)		-20.7%				25,000		25,000		0		0.0%				62,877		64,760		1,883				390,379		329,618		(60,761)		-15.6%

		Police		210		4,819,028		4,924,377		105,349		2.2%				338,000		338,000		0		0.0%				61,737		61,712		(25)				5,218,765		5,324,088		105,323		2.0%				6,000		850		(5,150)		-85.8%

		Fire		220		3,753,196		3,739,512		(13,684)		-0.4%				847,766		783,348		(64,418)		-7.6%				2,000		0		(2,000)				4,602,962		4,522,860		(80,102)		-1.7%				850		850		0		0.0%

		Building  		241		247,149		237,638		(9,511)		-3.8%				4,000		0		(4,000)		-100.0%												251,149		237,638		(13,511)		-5.4%				850		950		100		11.8%

		Plumbing & Gas		242																						34,194		35,222		1,028				34,194		35,222		1,028		3.0%

		Wiring		243																						31,220		36,608		5,388				31,220		36,608		5,388		17.3%

		Emergency Management		291																						2,800		2,800		0				2,800		2,800		0		0.0%

		Animal Control		292		63,042		60,301		(2,741)		-4.3%				2,000		2,000		0		0.0%												65,042		62,301		(2,741)		-4.2%

		Engineering		410		166,403		156,154		(10,249)		-6.2%																						166,403		156,154		(10,249)		-6.2%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Public Works		420		208,918		216,006		7,088		3.4%				2,000		0		(2,000)		-100.0%												210,918		216,006		5,088		2.4%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Highway		421		974,043		1,003,401		29,358		3.0%				23,000		23,000		0		0.0%				5,000		0		(5,000)				1,002,043		1,026,401		24,358		2.4%				3,800		3,950		150		3.9%

		Snow and Ice		423												150,000		150,000		0		0.0%												150,000		150,000		0		0.0%

		Solid Waste														11,000		12,100		1,100		10.0%												11,000		12,100		1,100		10.0%

		Tree 		428		237,598		189,799		(47,799)		-20.1%				5,000		5,000		0		0.0%												242,598		194,799		(47,799)		-19.7%				1,150		1,150		0		0.0%

		Vehicle Maintenance		429		189,904		197,420		7,516		4.0%				3,000		1,500		(1,500)		-50.0%												192,904		198,920		6,016		3.1%				1,000		1,000		0		0.0%

		Solid Waste		433																0		ERROR:#DIV/0!												0		0		0

		Cemetery		491		54,829		56,689		1,860		3.4%				500		500		0		0.0%												55,329		57,189		1,860		3.4%

		Board of Health		510		224,133		221,698		(2,435)		-1.1%				2,000		0		(2,000)		-100.0%				5,000		0		(5,000)				231,133		221,698		(9,435)		-4.1%				1,250		1,250		0		0.0%

		Council on Aging		541		239,391		248,293		8,902		3.7%														43,440		29,789		(13,651)				282,831		278,081		(4,750)		-1.7%

		Veterans		543		58,276		61,477		3,201		5.5%																		0				58,276		61,477		3,201		5.5%

		Library		610		443,899		467,621		23,722		5.3%														186,994		199,206		12,212				630,893		666,828		35,935		5.7%				3,500		3,500		0		0.0%

		Recreation		630		96,790		94,952		(1,838)		-1.9%														10,000		10,000		0				106,790		104,952		(1,838)		-1.7%

		Parks		650																						11,000		0		(11,000)				11,000		0		(11,000)		-100.0%

		Historic Commission		651																						300		0		(300)				300		0		(300)		-100.0%

		Storm Water		455		226,829		235,808		8,979		4.0%				5,000		2,000		(3,000)		-60.0%												231,829		237,808		5,979		2.6%				1,750		1,000		(750)		-42.9%



		Total General Fund Salaries				14,153,485		14,187,265		33,780		0.2%				1,443,316		1,367,498		(75,818)		-5.3%				458,562		440,097		(18,465)				16,055,363		15,994,859		(60,504)		-0.4%				33,500		27,850		(5,650)		-16.9%



		Enterprise Funds

		Sewer		442		270,799		279,155		8,356		3.1%				5,000		2,000		(3,000)		-60.0%												275,799		281,155		5,356		1.9%				1,200		1,250		50		4.2%

		Water 		452		25,387		46,526		21,138		83.3%				3,000		1,500		(1,500)		-50.0%												28,387		48,026		19,638		69.2%

		Community Preservation		175		24,981		15,000		(9,981)		-40.0%																						24,981		15,000		(9,981)		-40.0%



		Total Enterprise Salaries				321,168		340,681		19,513		6.1%				8,000		3,500		(4,500)		-56.3%				0		0		0				329,168		344,181		15,013		4.6%				1,200		1,250		50		4.2%



		Total All Salaries				14,474,653		14,527,946		53,293		0.4%				1,451,316		1,370,998		(80,318)		-5.5%				458,562		440,097		(18,465)				16,384,531		16,339,040		(45,491)		-0.3%				34,700		29,100		(5,600)		-16.1%







		Dept		Dept. #		FY25
Budget		% Incr		Reserve

		Police Patrol		210		2,909,076		3.00%		87,272

		Police Patrol OT		210		179,000		3.00%		5,370



		Total Reserve				3,088,076				92,642





		Dept		Dept. #		FY25
Budget		% Incr		Reserve

		Fire		220		3,486,166		3.00%		104,585

		Fire Overtime		220		783,348		3.00%		23,500



		Total Reserve				4,269,514				128,085











		Reserve FY2025 - Contracts 



		Police Patrol				92,642

		FireFighters				128,085

		Additional Reserve 				27,196

		Total Reserve				247,924





		Total Salaries				16,616,064





Other Calculations

		Revenue and Expense Allocation (Town and School)



				FY2024
Budget		FY2025
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		General Fund Revenue

		Property Taxes		$   56,041,792		$   1,826,045		$   57,867,837		3.26%

		Excess Levy						0

		Exempt Taxes		2,780,081		(371,514)		2,408,567		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		246,800		8,476,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		392,781		32,681,523		1.22%

		Transfer Enterprise Funds		1,031,000		0		1,031,000		0.00%

		Transfer Other Funds		421,756		30,000		451,756		7.11%

		Transfer Retained Earnings		150,000		0		150,000		0.00%

		Free Cash		1,048,200		(548,200)		500,000		-52.30%



		Total Avail General Fund Revenue		$   101,991,571		$   1,575,912		$   103,567,483		1.55%





		General Fund Expenditures

		Net School Spending		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		School Net School Spending Budget		$   38,926,213		$   1,042,487		$   39,968,700		2.68%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		1,117,960		16,914,553		7.08%



		Total School Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   2,160,447		$   56,883,253		3.95%



		School Excludable Appropriation		$   2,979,000		$   165,684		$   3,144,684		5.56%

		Total School		$   57,701,806		$   2,326,131		$   60,027,937		4.03%



		Other School

		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$   5,374,000		$   828,240		$   6,202,240		15.41%

		Essex Aggie - Assessment		17,000		5,000		22,000		29.41%

		Grand Total School		$   63,092,806		$   3,159,371		$   66,252,177		5.01%



		Town Manager's Budget		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		Departments Budget		$   21,166,275		$   790,611		$   21,956,885		3.74%

		Less Chargeback School		(152,620)		(3,801)		(156,421)		2.49%

		Refuse & Recycling		3,196,000		389,205		3,585,205		12.18%

		Less Chargeback School		(479,154)		(30,386)		(509,540)		6.34%

		Stormwater Budget		429,579		8,229		437,808		1.92%



		Total Town Manager's Budget		$   24,160,080		$   1,153,858		$   25,313,938		4.78%



		Other Budgets		FY2024
Budget		
Increase		FY2025
Budget		% 
Incr

		Insurance & Benefits		$   21,000,000		$   1,880,417		$   22,880,417		8.95%

		Less Chargeback School		(11,175,707)		(671,218)		(11,846,925)		6.01%

		State Assessments		4,339,554		413,071		4,752,625		9.52%

		Less Chargeback School		(3,989,112)		(412,556)		(4,401,668)		10.34%

		State Offsets		151,419		10,724		162,143		7.08%

		Debt (Principal & Interest)		4,149,591		(402,072)		3,747,519		-9.69%

		Overlay		262,340		0		262,340		0.00%



		Total Other Budgets		$   14,738,085		$   818,366		$   15,556,451		5.55%





		Grand Total Town		$   38,898,165		$   1,972,224		$   40,870,389		5.07%



		Total All Budgets		$   101,990,971		$   5,131,595		$   107,122,566		5.03%





		Total Available Revenue		$   600				$   (3,555,083)







														Chargeback Total Check				(1)





		Town of Dracut

		Major Estimated Revenue and Expense Drivers - FY2025



		Revenue		FY2024		Est FY2025		Difference		% Chg

		Property Taxes (less Exempt Debt)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Other Revenue 		10,880,956		10,609,556		(271,400)		-2.49%



		Total Revenue (less Exempt Debt)		$   99,211,490		$   101,158,916		$   1,947,426		1.96%



		Expenses

		Health Insurance		$   11,190,000		$   12,390,000		$   1,200,000		10.72%

		Charter School Assessment		3,548,661		4,006,779		458,118		12.91%

		Middlesex Retirement System		7,223,000		7,689,843		466,843		6.46%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,573,105		388,105		12.19%

		GLTHS -  Assessment		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Medicare Tax		800,000		839,644		39,644		4.96%

		MIIA Property / Liability Insurance		735,000		845,250		110,250		15.00%

		Workers Compensation Insurance		440,000		470,800		30,800		7.00%

		Unemployment Insurance		96,000		98,880		2,880		3.00%



		Total Expenses		$   32,871,661		$   36,591,541		$   3,719,880		11.32%



		Net Available (Revenues - Expenses FY2025)						$   (1,772,454)





		Budget with $3.5M Deficit



		Revenues		FY2024		Est FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081		2,408,567		(371,514)		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		8,476,800		246,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,421,118		2,451,118		30,000		1.24%

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		1,048,200		500,000		(548,200)		-52.30%

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933		$   104,385,845		$   1,575,912		1.53%



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   20,491,854		$   21,096,794		$   604,940		2.95%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,573,105		388,105		12.19%

		Dracut School Budget		38,926,213		39,968,700		1,042,487		2.68%

		Dracut Transportation		2,979,000		3,144,684		165,684		5.56%

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000		22,000		5,000		29.41%

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,556,266		10,577,989		21,723		0.21%

		Total Insurance & Benefits		21,000,000		22,880,417		1,880,417		8.95%

		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333		$   107,940,929		$   5,131,596		4.99%



		Total Deficit		$   600		$   (3,555,084)







		Summary Budget Cuts & One Time Revenues



		Item/Department		Amount

		Town Manager Dept Cuts		$   676,111

		Town Insurance & Benefit Cuts		68,124

		School Department Cuts		675,000

		School Insurance & Benefit Cuts		81,000

		Total Cuts		$   1,500,235



		Total One Time Revenues		$   2,055,000



		Total Cuts & One Time Revenue		$   3,555,235



		Deficit		$   (3,555,084)



		Difference		$   151





		Budget w/cuts and one-time Revenues



		Revenues		FY2024		Est FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   56,041,792		$   57,867,837		$   1,826,045		3.26%

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,780,081		2,408,567		(371,514)		-13.36%

		Local Receipts		8,230,000		8,476,800		246,800		3.00%

		State Aid		32,288,742		32,681,523		392,781		1.22%

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,421,118		2,451,118		30,000		1.24%

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		1,048,200		500,000		(548,200)		-52.30%

		Free Cash & One Time Revenues		0		2,055,000		2,055,000		0.00%

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   102,809,933		$   106,440,845		$   3,630,912		3.53%



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   20,491,854		$   20,515,682		$   23,828		0.12%

		Regional Dispatch Center		280,000		475,000		195,000		69.64%

		Refuse/Recycling		3,185,000		3,478,105		293,105		9.20%

		Dracut School Budget		38,926,213		39,293,700		367,487		0.94%

		Dracut Transportation		2,979,000		3,144,684		165,684		5.56%

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		5,374,000		6,202,240		828,240		15.41%

		Essex Vocational School		17,000		22,000		5,000		29.41%

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,556,266		10,577,989		21,723		0.21%

		Total Insurance & Benefits		21,000,000		22,731,293		1,731,293		8.24%

		Total Expenses		$   102,809,333		$   106,440,693		$   3,631,360		3.53%



		Total Deficit/Surplus		$   600		$   151







		Net School Spending - Deficit



				FY2024		FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		School Budget		$   38,926,213		$   39,968,700		$   1,042,487		2.68%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		16,914,553		1,117,960		7.08%

		Total Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   56,883,253		$   2,160,447		3.95%



		DESE Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%



		Over Net School Spending		$   183,539		$   1,628,326





		Net School Spending History



		Fiscal Year		Amount		Increase		% Increase

		FY2025 - Net School Spending		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%

		FY2024 - Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   4,120,566		8.17%

		FY2023 - Net School Spending		$   50,418,701		$   4,360,138		9.47%

		FY2022 - Net School Spending		$   46,058,563		$   1,950,787		4.42%

		FY2021 - Net School Spending		$   44,107,776		$   1,680,793		3.96%





		Chapter 70 History



		Fiscal Year		Amount		Increase		% Increase

		FY2025 - Chapter 70		$   27,285,133		$   114,990		0.42%

		FY2024 - Chapter 70		$   27,170,143		$   2,851,983		11.73%

		FY2023 - Chapter 70		$   24,318,160		$   3,304,749		15.73%

		FY2022 - Chapter 70		$   21,013,411		$   885,047		4.40%

		FY2021 - Chapter 70		$   20,128,364		$   714,507		3.68%









		Net School Spending - with School Budget Cuts



				FY2024		FY2025		Increase		% Chg

		School Budget		$   38,926,213		$   39,293,700		$   367,487		0.94%

		School Chargebacks		15,796,593		16,833,554		1,036,961		6.56%

		Total Net School Spending		$   54,722,806		$   56,127,254		$   1,404,448		2.57%



		DESE Net School Spending		$   54,539,267		$   55,254,927		$   715,660		1.31%



		Over Net School Spending		$   183,539		$   872,327





		Future Budget Projections





		Revenues		Deficit 
FY25		$1.5M Cuts FY25		Est 
FY2026		Est 
FY2027

		Taxes (within Prop 2 1/2)		$   57,867,837		$   57,867,837		$   59,764,533		$   61,708,646

		Taxes (Exempt Debt)		2,408,567		2,408,567		2,144,025		1,922,246

		Local Receipts		8,476,800		8,476,800		8,476,800		8,476,800

		State Aid		32,681,523		32,681,523		33,661,969		34,671,828

		Transfers / Chapter 90		2,451,118		2,451,118		2,451,118		2,451,118

		Free Cash (FY25 Sick Leave Buyback)		500,000		500,000		500,000		500,000

		Free Cash & One Time Revenues		0		2,055,000		1,100,000		1,100,000

		Trash Fee		0		0		3,000,000		3,000,000

		Total Revenues/Transfers		$   104,385,845		$   106,440,845		$   111,098,444		$   113,830,638



		Expenses

		Town Managers Departments		$   21,096,794		$   20,515,682		$   21,106,759		$   21,714,977

		Regional Dispatch Center		475,000		475,000		630,000		645,750

		Refuse/Recycling		3,573,105		3,478,105		3,756,353		4,056,862

		Dracut School Budget		39,968,700		39,293,700		40,472,511		41,686,686

		Dracut Transportation		3,144,684		3,144,684		3,396,259		3,667,959

		Lowell Regional Vocational Sch.		6,202,240		6,202,240		6,636,397		7,100,945

		Essex Vocational School		22,000		22,000		23,100		24,255

		Total Other Expenses/Assessments		10,577,989		10,577,989		10,517,659		10,442,736

		Total Insurance & Benefits		22,880,417		22,731,293		24,485,313		26,378,903

		Total Expenses		$   107,940,929		$   106,440,693		$   111,024,351		$   115,719,073



		Total Deficit/Surplus		$   (3,555,084)		$   151		$   74,094		$   (1,888,435)



















		Employee		FY25 Rate		Sick 
Hours		Total				Vacation 
Hours		Total



		Stephen Enos		36.01		640		$   23,046				280		$   10,083

		Mary Lee Enos		35.47		840		$   29,795				250		$   8,868

		Patterson, Rich (Estimate Rate)		91.77		1620		$   167,019		Per Letter		245		$   22,484

		Martin, Kevin - Fire		41.17		960		$   39,527				240		$   9,882





		Total Buyback						$   259,387						$   51,316



		Total		$   310,703







Revenue

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		Summary of Revenues and Transfers



		Revenue Description		Department		Account Number		FY2018
Actual		FY2019
Actual		FY2020
Actual		FY2021
Actual		FY2022
Budgeted		FY2022
Actual 		FY2023
Budgeted		FY2023
Actual 		FY2024
Budgeted		FY2024
Actual		FY2025
Budgeted		FY2025
Budget



		Property Taxes

		Property Taxes		Tax Collector		01-146-4120-XXXX		$   43,464,696		$   45,239,089		$   47,299,384		$   49,164,236		$   50,832,350		$   50,832,350		$   52,482,060		$   52,482,060		$   54,327,962		$   54,327,962		$   56,041,792		$   56,041,792

		Levy Limit Increase 2 1/2%		Tax Collector		01-146-4110-XXXX		1,243,413		1,137,807		1,186,532		1,229,967		1,270,809		1,270,809		1,312,052		1,312,052		1,358,199		1,358,199		1,401,045		1,401,045

		New Growth		Tax Collector				776,804		811,211		550,847		403,705		378,901		378,901		533,850		533,850		355,631		355,631		425,000		425,000

		Exempt Debt		Tax Collector				2,865,190		2,933,242		2,941,128		2,917,226		3,086,635		3,086,635		2,892,042		2,892,042		2,780,081		2,780,081		2,408,567		2,408,567

		Total Property Taxes						$   48,350,103		$   50,121,349		$   51,977,891		$   53,715,134		$   55,568,695		$   55,568,695		$   57,220,004		$   57,220,004		$   58,821,873		$   58,821,873		$   60,276,404		$   60,276,404



		Other Taxes

		Motor Vehicle Excise Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4150-XXXX		$   4,978,606		$   4,945,945		$   4,828,892		$   4,924,151		$   4,747,300		$   4,928,696		$   4,747,300		$   5,131,328		$   4,782,200		$   666,323		$   4,900,000		$   4,900,000

		Boat Excise Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4160-XXXX		2,632		3,131		2,810		2,398		2,700		2,962		2,700		2,536		2,700		2,529		2,700		2,700

		Meals Tax		Tax Collector		01-146-4199		388,451		467,773		419,861		411,866		345,000		469,787		345,000		535,067		345,000		272,096		450,000		450,000

		Payment in Lieu of Taxes		Tax Collector		01-146-4180-4180		20,744		21,302		22,833		29,506		23,000		23,498		21,000		23,220		21,000				21,000		21,000

		Total Other Taxes						$   5,390,433		$   5,438,151		$   5,274,396		$   5,367,921		$   5,118,000		$   5,424,943		$   5,116,000		$   5,692,151		$   5,150,900		$   940,948		$   5,373,700		$   5,373,700



		Cannabis Revenue

		Cannabis Excise Tax		Finance		01-146-4195-4481		$   -		$   -		$   - 0		$   291,299		$   809,200		1,226,581		$   1,250,000		$   1,377,094		$   1,300,000		$   607,670		$   1,275,000		$   1,275,000

		Impact Fees		Finance		01-146-4195-4480								242,623		0		1,400,827		0		1,355,601		0		646,377		0		0

		Total Cannabis Revenue						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   533,922		$   809,200		$   2,627,408		$   1,250,000		$   2,732,695		$   1,300,000		$   1,254,047		$   1,275,000		$   1,275,000



		Penalties & Interest / Investment Income

		Penalties & Interest		Tax Collector		01-145-4170-4171		$   149,154		$   200,803		$   162,779		$   228,254		$   160,000		84,004		$   145,000		$   183,288		$   135,000		$   95,071		$   125,000		$   125,000

		Investment Income		Finance		01-146-4800-4820		73,552		111,911		94,877		668,790		100,000		178,502		93,000		175,736		165,000		508,192		180,000		180,000

		Total Penalties/Interest/Investment Inc						$   222,706		$   312,714		$   257,656		$   897,044		$   260,000		$   262,506		$   238,000		$   359,024		$   300,000		$   603,263		$   305,000		$   305,000



		License & Permits

		Alcohol License		Selectmen		01-122-4400-4410		$   74,825		$   72,700		$   72,055		$   995		$   67,500		$   71,736		$   67,500		$   73,400		$   67,500		$   75,400		$   70,000		$   70,000

		Selectmen Licenses		Selectmen		01-122-4400-4420		4,375		6,025		3,825		1,800		3,150		4,075		3,100		4,450		3,100		2,850		3,500		3,500

		Fire Permits		Fire		01-220-4320-XXXX		0		0		0		4,930		0		5,190		2,000		0		2,000				0		0

		Building Permits		Building		01-241-4400-4450		538,259		587,165		491,045		377,395		362,850		444,039		350,000		381,370		380,000		347,177		475,000		475,000

		Sheet Metal Permits		Building		01-241-4400-4457		9,112		17,150		10,840		19,770		9,000		16,650		12,000		0		0		0		0		0

		Plumbing Permits		Gas & Plumbing		01-242-4400-4451		66,196		34,160		32,560		33,205		40,000		34,428		40,000		51,382		67,000		47,976		60,000		60,000

		Gas Permits		Gas & Plumbing		01-242-4400-4452		30,142		32,062		27,846		29,078		27,000		25,278		27,000		0		0		0		0		0

		Sealer of Weights		Weights		01-244-4400-4454		6,145		7,110		6,635		7,990		6,300		9,440		6,300		8,990		6,300		13,565		8,500		8,500

		Wiring Permits		Wiring		01-245-4400-4453		133,011		103,497		118,500		116,360		99,000		131,245		100,000		118,570		100,000		94,360		125,000		125,000

		Trench Permits		BOH		01-510-4320-4415		7,075		5,800		0		6,500		5,000		4,625		5,000		4,675		5,000		3,250		5,000		5,000

		Total License & Permits						$   869,140		$   865,669		$   763,306		$   598,023		$   619,800		$   746,706		$   612,900		$   642,837		$   630,900		$   584,578		$   747,000		$   747,000



		Department Revenue

		Ambulance		Town Manager		01-123-4370-4470		$   18,561		$   18,560		$   19,117		$   17,822		$   18,000		$   - 0		$   18,000		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

		Special Permit Fees		Selectmen		01-123-4370-4470						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   450		$   - 0		$   1,300		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Assessors List & Copy		Assessors		01-141-4320-4411		7,650		8,238		12,700		10,425		9,000		8,200		9,000		9,050		9,000		4,375		9,000		9,000

		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		Finance								0		0		0		11,506		0		87,658		180,000		293,953		90,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		90,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one

		Tax Title Fees		Treasurer		01-145-4170-4174-76		17,152		3,353		4,911		5,795		0		63,432		0		2,404		0		4,602		0		0

		Demand Fees		Tax Collector		01-146-4170-4179		132,875		149,842		84,105		130,278		131,800		141,086		120,000		119,278		120,000		58,050		110,000		110,000

		MV Clears		Tax Collector		01-146-4170-4440		31,360		32,980		39,440		21,560		30,000		28,940		27,000		31,540		27,000		15,530		27,000		27,000

		Municipal Lien Certificate 		Tax Collector		01-146-4320-4408		36,700		28,001		34,225		40,225		35,000		30,900		31,500		18,100		15,000		6,850		15,000		15,000

		MVX Warrant Fee		Tax Collector		01-146-4370		34,610		41,140		27,635		25,435		40,000		32,563		25,000		31,815		25,000		19,700		30,000		30,000

		Dog Licenses		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4424		18,507		17,177		13,381		13,096		14,000		12,927		15,300		15,783		15,300		5,653		15,000		15,000

		Business Certification		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4426		5,120		5,760		4,570		5,640		5,000		7,180		5,000		5,430		5,000		2,561		5,000		5,000

		Birth Death & Marriage Cert.		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4428		25,730		27,570		26,800		25,510		24,000		30,220		25,000		28,941		25,000		2,070		25,000		25,000

		Marriage License		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-4427		3,842		4,170		3,900		5,850		6,000		4,320		6,000		4,660		6,000		13,645		6,000		6,000

		Miscellaneous 		Town Clerk		01-161-4320-XXXX		5,419		4,716		3,053		2,516		0		5,807		0		3,152		0		8,110		0		0

		Planning Board Fees		Planning		01-175-4320-4401		2,225		3,217		13,625		4,375		5,000		1,400		1,500		7,525		1,500				2,500		2,500

		Board of Appeal Fees		Board of Appeals		01-176-4320-4402		7,455		4,260		4,066		3,600		5,000		4,170		500		8,035		500				4,000		4,000

		Admin Fee - Detail		Police		01-210-4320-4412		47,240		160,033		54,397		73,649		50,000		66,824		65,000		52,899		65,000		37,418		65,000		65,000

		Fire Arm ID		Police		01-210-4320-4437		10,551		13,950		9,175		30,050		11,000		8,413		9,000		15,988		9,000		10,113		9,000		9,000

		Miscellaneous 		Police		01-210-4320-XXXX		0		9,140		17,800		70		0		0		0		0		0				0		0

		Admin Fee - Detail		Fire		01-220-4320-4413		812		836		2,044		516		1,000		1,255		900		3,309		900		468		1,000		1,000

		Propane Storage Permits		Fire		01-220-4320-4441		750		1,300		825		725		1,000		630		1,000		900		1,000		800		1,000		1,000

		Smoke Detector		Fire		01-220-4320-4449		35,130		30,325		27,115		33,640		25,000		29,100		15,900		24,285		15,900		11,675		20,000		20,000

		Miscellaneous 		Fire		01-220-4320-XXXX		150		3,655		395		65		0		30,985		0		4,555		0		3,585		0		0

		Engineering Revenue		Engineering		01-410-4370-4405		4,343		350		70		0		200		4,920		450		0		450				450		450

		Street Opening Fee		DPW		01-420-4320-4407		4,600		3,900		3,400		5,300		3,300		3,750		3,150		4,200		3,150		500		3,150		3,150

		Board of Health		BOH		01-510-4320-4406		27,825		25,825		47,569		27,946		35,000		32,875		25,000		34,630		25,000		32,827		25,000		25,000

		Total Department Revenue						$   478,607		$   598,297		$   454,318		$   484,087		$   449,300		$   561,403		$   404,200		$   514,587		$   549,700		$   533,785		$   463,100		$   463,100



		Fines & Fees

		RMV - Tickets & Citations		Treasurer		01-145-4680-4772		$   45,616		$   60,011		$   31,979		$   10,380		$   12,500		$   10,692		$   16,000		$   6,517		$   12,000		$   3,643		$   7,000		$   7,000

		Court Fines		Treasurer		01-145-4770-4681		1,815		5,030		2,747		2,275		1,000		285		1,000		590		500		130		500		500

		Animal Control Officer Fines		Animal Control		01-292-4770-4773		3,092		2,980		605		509		2,400		285		0		311		0				0		0

		Other Misc. Fees		Other		01-999-4800-4856		0		0		0		1,325		0		0		0		14,060		0		450		0		0

		Parking Tickets		Police		01-210-4770-4435		2,015		1,968		1,819		716		500		1,492		1,000		557		1,000		181		500		500

		Total Fines & Fees						$   52,538		$   69,989		$   37,150		$   15,205		$   16,400		$   12,754		$   18,000		$   22,035		$   13,500		$   4,404		$   8,000		$   8,000



		Other Local Receipt Revenue

		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		Schools		01-300-4580-4462		$   423,824		$   280,331		$   174,103		$   142,960		$   143,000		$   414,220		$   125,000		$   250,669		$   150,000		$   146,183		$   150,000		$   150,000

		Betterment Robbins 		Tax Collector		01-146-4750-XXXX		134,103		182,736		72,730		29,027		29,000		39,355		10,000		17,755		10,000		6,885		10,000		10,000

		40U Assessments		BOH								0		0		0		0		0		19,459		0		77,968		0		0

		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		Finance		01-999-4800-4840		5,931		9,410		5,353		4,695		0		9,532		0		100,353		0		8,368		0		0

		Miscellaneous Non-Recurring Rev		Finance				39,677		200,764		96,283		55,331		0		366,125		0		43,231		0		15,898		0		0

		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		COA		01-541-4730-4409		86,717		146,308		119,234		101,793		0		146,468		100,000		141,267		125,000		66,872		145,000		145,000



		Total Other Revenue						$   690,252		$   819,549		$   467,703		$   333,806		$   172,000		$   975,700		$   235,000		$   572,734		$   285,000		$   322,174		$   305,000		$   305,000



		Total Local Receipts						$   7,703,676		$   8,104,369		$   7,254,529		$   8,230,008		$   7,444,700		$   10,611,420		$   7,874,100		$   10,536,063		$   8,230,000		$   4,243,200		$   8,476,800		$   8,476,800



		State Aid

		School Choice		Selectmen		01-122-4640-4682		$   203,974		$   157,345		$   173,361		$   106,000		$   108,688		$   108,688		$   91,809		$   91,809		$   70,774		$   70,774		$   80,224		$   80,224

		State Owned Land		Selectmen		01-122-4660-4611		32,907		36,938		42,872		44,744		52,283		52,283		67,109		67,109		79,298		39,606		79,679		79,679

		Local Aid - UGGA		Selectmen		01-122-4660-4671		3,500,184		3,622,690		3,720,503		3,720,503		3,850,721		3,850,721		4,058,660		4,058,660		4,188,537		2,094,264		4,314,193		4,314,193

		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		Town Manager		01-123-4600-4663		306,530		215,967		117,133		118,053		118,862		116,596		100,306		73,297		73,039		39,828		82,992		82,992

		Charter School		Schools		01-300-4620-4617		516,050		315,592		301,754		589,158		593,045		729,201		507,894		794,819		441,695		260,274		608,463		608,463

		Chapter 70		Schools		01-300-4620-4621		19,182,047		19,297,217		19,420,739		21,404,339		21,013,411		21,013,411		24,318,160		24,318,160		27,170,143		13,585,068		27,285,133		27,285,133

		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		Finance		01-820-4610-4615		0		0		0		0		0		62,248		0		24,598		0		10,788		0		0

		Elderly Abatements		Finance		01-820-4610-4616		171,342		143,852		37,650		38,085		176,792		273,150		188,454		277,425		184,611		0		148,920		148,920

		Library Offset		Library				39,940		41,293		46,391		55,333		59,639		59,639		73,973		73,973		80,645		80,645		81,919		81,919

		Total State Aid						$   23,952,974		$   23,830,894		$   23,860,403		$   26,076,215		$   25,973,441		$   26,265,937		$   29,406,365		$   29,779,850		$   32,288,742		$   16,181,247		$   32,681,523		$   32,681,523



		Enterprise Funds & Community Preservation

		Sewer		Sewer				$   7,760,378		$   7,442,708		$   7,304,519		$   7,679,369		$   6,979,168		$   7,621,642		$   7,220,566		$   7,445,744		$   7,442,419		$   3,644,201		$   7,492,276		$   7,492,276

		Sewer Retained Earnings		Sewer				0		0		0		0		0		0		1,560,000		1,560,000		500,000		500,000		200,000		200,000

		Water		Water				1,297,662		1,453,876		1,530,780		1,745,296		1,400,100		1,579,135		1,668,977		1,935,247		1,633,887		850,809		1,883,026		1,883,026

		Water Retained Earnings		Water				0		0		0				84,028		84,028		150,000		150,000		100,000		100,000		0		0

		Storm Water		Storm Water				0		343		3,593		0		0		0		0		18,494		0		10,640		0		0

		Storm Water Retained Earnings		Storm Water				0		0		0		0		50,000		50,000		220,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		150,000

		PEG Access		PEG				0		0		0		0		372,674		669,705		500,406		595,878		496,925		265,744		480,000		480,000

		PEG Access Retained Earnings		PEG  				0		0		0		0		0		0		33,000		33,000		0		0		0		0

		Community Preservation		CPA				1,135,037		1,928,489		1,292,658		1,451,630		1,891,415		1,674,985		1,856,725		1,856,725		808,996		931,636		564,990		564,990

		Community Preservation Articles		CPA				1,246,668		50,000		0		178,500		239,000		239,000		360,000		360,000		895,000				0		0

		Total Enterprise & CPA						$   11,439,745		$   10,875,416		$   10,131,550		$   11,054,795		$   11,016,385		$   11,918,496		$   13,569,674		$   14,105,088		$   12,027,227		$   6,453,030		$   10,770,292		$   10,770,292



		Transfers & Other

		Other Articles/Special Revenue		Finance				$   882,793		$   707,536		$   105,319		$   46,650		$   917,833		$   917,833		$   582,600		$   582,600		$   90,000		$   90,000		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Solar Panel Funding		Finance								$   - 0		$   - 0		0		0		0		0		2,350,000		2,350,000		0		0

		Transfer (Grant & SRO & School Lunch)		Finance								$   - 0		$   - 0		0		0		0		0		270,000		270,000		300,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
School Cafeteria Transfer		300,000

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
School Cafeteria Transfer. Stone revised to $300K

																												

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
1 SRO coverage, should be two, but only budgeting one		Transfer Sewer Enterprise		Sewer				106,000		106,000		106,000		150,000		195,000		195,000		561,000		561,000		840,000		840,000		840,000		840,000

		Transfer Water Enterprise		Water				77,509		77,509		77,509		100,000		100,000		100,000		163,000		163,000		191,000		191,000		191,000		191,000

		Equipment Stabilization Fund		Finance				0		0		0		0		0		0		10,000		10,000		0		0		0		0

		Town Hall Reserve		Finance				94,804		94,804		94,804		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756		86,756

		Conservation Fund/Performance Bonds		Conservation				5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		8,925		8,925		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		OPIOID Stabilization Fund		Finance								0		0		0		0		0		0		60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Free Cash Capital		Finance				0		225,000		1,555,829		2,625,400		1,898,000		1,898,000		4,147,625		4,147,625		3,098,000		3,098,000		0		0

		Free Cash Equipment Stabilization Fund		Finance												403,500		403,500		500,000		500,000		0		0		0		0

		Free Cash Other		Finance				0		0		0		342,693		528,834		528,834		525,000		525,000		1,145,000		1,145,000		500,000		500,000

		Free Cash - Balance Operating Budget		Finance										0		0		0				0		0		0		0		1,705,000

		Transfer Special Revenue Funds		Finance										0		0		0				0		0		0		0		350,000

		Chapter 90 Reimbursement		DPW				555,210		1,165,044		798,082		14,819		787,700		787,700		815,467		815,467		818,362		818,362		818,362		818,362

		Total Transfers & Other						$   1,721,316		$   2,380,893		$   2,742,543		$   3,371,318		$   4,922,623		$   4,922,623		$   7,400,373		$   7,400,373		$   8,954,118		$   8,954,118		$   2,801,118		$   4,856,118



		Total Revenue & Transfers						$   93,167,813		$   95,312,921		$   95,966,916		$   102,447,470		$   104,925,844		$   109,287,170		$   115,470,516		$   119,041,378		$   120,321,960		$   94,653,469		$   115,006,137		$   117,061,137













Summary

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2025 Budget

		Summary of Revenue & Expenditures



		Department/Description		FY2020
Actual		FY2021
Actual		FY2022
Actual		FY2023
Budgeted		FY2023
Actual		FY2024
Budget		FY2024
Actual
a/o 02/23/24		FY20225
Budget 
Request		% 
Change 



		Revenues/Transfers

		Property Taxes		$   51,977,891		$   53,715,134		$   55,568,695		$   57,220,004		$   57,220,004		$   58,821,873		$   58,821,873		$   60,276,404		2.47%

		Other Taxes		5,274,396		5,367,921		5,424,943		5,116,000		5,692,151		5,150,900		940,948		5,373,700		4.33%

		Cannabis 		0		533,922		2,627,408		1,250,000		2,732,695		1,300,000		1,254,047		1,275,000		-1.92%

		Penalties/Interest & Investment Income		257,656		897,044		262,506		238,000		359,024		300,000		603,263		305,000		1.67%

		License & Permits		763,306		598,023		746,706		612,900		642,837		630,900		584,578		747,000		18.40%

		Department Revenue		454,318		484,087		561,403		404,200		514,587		549,700		533,785		463,100		-15.75%

		Fines & Fees		37,150		15,205		12,754		18,000		22,035		13,500		4,404		8,000		-40.74%

		Other Local Revenue		467,703		333,806		975,700		235,000		572,734		285,000		322,174		305,000		7.02%

		State Aid		23,860,403		26,076,215		26,265,937		29,406,365		29,779,850		32,288,742		16,181,247		32,681,523		1.22%

		Enterprise Funds		8,838,892		9,424,665		10,004,510		11,352,949		11,888,363		10,323,231		5,521,394		10,205,302		-1.14%

		Community Preservation		1,292,658		1,630,130		1,913,985		2,216,725		2,216,725		1,703,996		931,636		564,990		-66.84%

		Transfer from Other Articles/Funds		205,123		138,406		1,009,589		1,188,281		688,281		451,756		451,756		391,756		-13.28%

		Transfer from Enterprise Fund		183,509		250,000		295,000		724,000		724,000		1,031,000		1,031,000		1,031,000		0.00%

		Free Cash 		1,555,829		2,968,093		2,830,334		4,672,625		5,172,625		4,243,000		4,243,000		500,000		-88.22%

		One Time Rev/Free Cash Bal Budget		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,055,000		100.00%

		OPIOID & Other Funds 		0		0		0		0		0		2,410,000		2,410,000		60,000		-97.51%

		Chapter 90		798,082		14,819		787,700		815,467		815,467		818,362		818,362		818,362		0.00%



		Total Revenues		$   95,966,916		$   102,447,470		$   109,287,171		$   115,470,516		$   119,041,378		$   120,321,960		$   94,653,469		$   117,061,137		-2.71%



		Expenditures

		Town Moderator 		$   550		$   550		$   275		$   550		$   550		$   550		$   275		$   550		0.00%

		Selectmen 		85,956		87,207		83,707		103,199		94,295		105,375		57,891		98,806		-6.23%

		Town Manager 		354,596		295,924		303,324		333,812		333,115		368,272		218,112		365,940		-0.63%

		Finance Committee 		818		2,074		1,426		1,800		1,591		1,800		363		1,800		0.00%

		Asst. Town Manager/Finance Director		197,250		267,052		399,876		440,623		420,194		466,285		308,201		474,729		1.81%

		Assessors 		358,749		246,199		272,505		237,473		232,010		222,891		136,151		230,592		3.45%

		Treasurer 		403,172		374,086		192,714		211,072		211,022		222,092		138,942		226,322		1.90%

		Tax Collector 		239,749		205,221		178,342		193,069		169,073		193,544		119,399		193,626		0.04%

		Legal Department 		260,947		209,975		200,130		290,000		303,838		290,000		105,896		290,000		0.00%

		Human Resources 		107,121		113,004		80,356		88,865		79,026		78,561		48,454		79,207		0.82%

		Informational Technology 		188,173		357,687		287,897		439,934		432,971		438,340		253,414		435,317		-0.69%

		Town Clerk 		268,944		245,258		250,556		228,543		226,839		241,110		161,201		242,014		0.37%

		Elections & Registrations 		79,054		111,941		65,118		113,508		113,171		117,112		50,871		115,366		-1.49%

		Conservation Commission 		56,182		59,868		65,136		70,492		67,893		35,324		22,550		36,448		3.18%

		Planning Board 		103,776		105,413		167,283		174,358		173,750		218,284		140,868		149,530		-31.50%

		Zoning Board of Appeals 		6,282		3,664		2,874		8,500		2,377		8,300		2,170		5,700		-31.33%

		Building Maintenance 		329,285		384,254		443,700		634,665		629,114		855,380		398,369		816,218		-4.58%

		Town/School Insurance Premiums 		492,137		504,357		610,410		652,000		650,491		735,000		646,727		845,250		15.00%

		Permanent Building Committee 		0		115		15		200		0		100		0		0		-100.00%

		Total General Government		$   3,532,741		$   3,573,851		$   3,605,641		$   4,222,663		$   4,141,320		$   4,598,319		$   2,809,855		$   4,607,414		0.20%

		Police Department 		$   4,735,307		$   4,799,643		$   5,168,061		$   5,400,407		$   5,373,899		$   5,634,266		$   3,419,454		$   5,749,139		2.04%

		Fire Department 		4,406,364		4,529,620		5,042,366		4,889,140		4,708,854		4,932,811		2,926,672		4,867,710		-1.32%

		Regional Dispatch Center		0		0		0		0		0		280,000		279,609		475,000		0.00%

		Building 		207,606		209,187		221,328		260,242		233,842		259,599		148,617		245,688		-5.36%

		Plumbing & Gas 		30,607		31,409		36,230		35,314		33,339		37,894		22,000		38,722		2.19%

		Sealer of Weights 		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		11,000		12,500		47.06%

		Wiring 		32,799		33,334		38,096		37,675		37,233		34,620		20,546		39,458		13.97%

		Emergency Management 		26,498		16,456		11,171		20,110		16,208		20,000		6,126		19,500		-2.50%

		Animal Control  		46,748		35,154		86,897		89,801		71,231		82,542		45,421		78,801		-4.53%

		Total Public Safety		$   9,494,429		$   9,663,303		$   10,612,648		$   10,741,188		$   10,483,106		$   11,290,232		$   6,879,446		$   11,526,518		2.09%

		Town of Dracut Schools		$   33,050,000		$   34,301,960		$   35,585,350		$   39,230,000		$   39,225,932		$   41,905,213		$   20,851,894		$   42,438,384		1.27%

		Greater Lowell Tech High School		4,668,368		4,840,368		4,714,833		5,203,393		5,203,393		5,374,000		3,240,261		6,202,240		15.41%

		Essex Angie		17,759		20,030		24,923		35,000		20,516		17,000		22,155		22,000		29.41%

		Total Education		$   37,736,127		$   39,162,358		$   40,325,105		$   44,468,393		$   44,449,841		$   47,296,213		$   24,114,311		$   48,662,624		2.89%

		Engineering 		$   211,014		$   195,346		$   240,877		$   289,032		$   278,682		$   182,553		$   51,249		$   186,103		1.94%

		Public Works 		238,442		238,851		258,239		259,349		251,805		237,968		155,198		240,856		1.21%

		Highway Maintenance 		1,078,884		1,286,081		1,303,502		1,307,128		1,153,942		1,262,043		680,945		1,263,551		0.12%

		Snow & Ice		794,781		788,613		1,079,783		648,000		648,000		588,000		688,841		588,000		0.00%

		Street Lighting 		121,922		106,008		106,477		120,000		112,331		105,000		48,177		105,000		0.00%

		Tree Department 		194,756		250,071		286,499		279,798		262,305		283,348		178,148		228,549		-19.34%

		Vehicle Maintenance 		420,458		388,901		904,587		540,979		579,476		499,504		423,655		570,520		14.22%

		Solid Waste 		2,406,703		2,452,523		2,487,160		2,873,000		2,897,055		3,196,000		1,774,955		3,490,205		9.21%

		Cemetery Division 		68,340		61,900		78,291		109,073		82,875		71,929		40,702		67,789		-5.76%

		Total Department of Public Works		$   5,535,300		$   5,768,294		$   6,745,414		$   6,426,358		$   6,266,470		$   6,426,345		$   4,041,870		$   6,740,574		4.89%

		Board of Health 		$   410,862		$   189,383		$   233,652		$   236,569		$   235,351		$   256,483		$   156,271		$   242,548		-5.43%

		Council on Aging 		320,433		313,352		352,043		345,192		326,483		311,101		161,488		299,730		-3.66%

		Veteran Services 		213,919		194,110		172,779		218,923		173,146		216,176		103,938		198,377		-8.23%

		Total Health & Human Service		$   945,214		$   696,844		$   758,474		$   800,684		$   734,980		$   783,760		$   421,697		$   740,656		-5.50%

		Library 		$   773,184		$   722,487		$   832,601		$   848,362		$   844,168		$   874,078		$   601,653		$   885,242		1.28%

		Recreation 		96,661		83,269		91,957		110,842		99,844		154,140		86,287		137,302		-10.92%

		Veteran Organization 		1,382		1,150		17,227		5,500		5,491		10,000		0		5,000		-50.00%

		Parks 		39,252		72,139		78,603		68,400		58,247		39,300		34,153		23,900		-39.19%

		Open Space 		0		0		3,252		5,100		1,974		5,100		186		2,700		-47.06%

		Historical Commission 		11,552		8,408		11,581		9,380		9,337		3,800		3,404		2,000		-47.37%

		Total Culture and Recreation		$   922,031		$   887,453		$   1,035,221		$   1,047,584		$   1,019,062		$   1,086,418		$   725,682		$   1,056,143		-2.79%

		Debt Service  		$   4,561,362		$   4,072,545		$   4,424,339		$   4,302,271		$   4,236,645		$   4,149,591		$   3,236,336		$   3,747,519		-9.69%

		Insurance & Benefits		15,959,725		16,401,428		16,281,165		18,493,833		17,948,888		20,265,000		15,656,460		21,886,043		8.00%

		Reserves & Sick Leave Buyback		120,852		183,247		335,661		351,960		349,187		912,201		209,606		1,082,924		18.72%

		Total Debt, I/B , Reserve & Buyback		$   20,641,939		$   20,657,219		$   21,041,165		$   23,148,064		$   22,534,720		$   25,326,792		$   19,102,401		$   26,716,486		5.49%



		Total General Fund Expenditures		$   78,807,781		$   80,409,323		$   84,123,668		$   90,854,934		$   89,629,500		$   96,808,079		$   58,095,262		$   100,050,415		3.35%



		State Assessments & Charges		$   3,577,691		$   3,866,316		$   4,028,586		$   3,856,766		$   4,485,182		$   4,339,554		$   2,628,906		$   4,752,625		9.52%

		Other Expenses & Transfers		3,598,057		3,687,708		5,108,451		6,472,636		6,472,636		6,781,921		6,781,921		1,242,845		-81.67%



		Total All General Fund Expenditures		$   85,983,529		$   87,963,347		$   93,260,705		$   101,184,336		$   100,587,318		$   107,929,554		$   67,506,089		$   106,045,885		-1.75%



		Storm Water Enterprise Fund		$   200,445		$   420,946		$   605,988		$   486,779		$   374,510		$   429,579		$   224,655		$   394,808		-8.09%

		Community Preservation		715,215		599,696		1,002,891		2,236,725		1,190,085		1,703,996		1,550,294		564,990		-66.84%

		Sewer Enterprise		6,175,725		6,198,464		6,839,128		8,780,566		8,779,455		7,942,419		7,411,179		7,692,276		-3.15%

		Water Enterprise		1,139,918		1,492,675		1,489,886		1,817,977		1,390,686		1,733,887		1,131,248		1,883,026		8.60%

		PEG Access Enterprise		0		0		302,674		533,406		533,406		496,925		372,694		480,000		-3.41%



		Total Enterprise & CPA		$   8,231,303		$   8,711,781		$   10,240,566		$   13,855,453		$   12,268,142		$   12,306,807		$   10,690,071		$   11,015,100		-10.50%



		Total Expenditures		$   94,214,832		$   96,675,129		$   103,501,271		$   115,039,789		$   112,855,459		$   120,236,361		$   78,196,160		$   117,060,985		-2.64%









Dept Notes-Cont Request

		Summary - Department Budgets 

		Contingency Request



		Department		Account		Description		Amount		Reason













		Department Notes



		Department		Discussion

		Assessors		Contract approximately $93,900, for reval. Vision. RRC personal property Contract, $10K. Reduce line and contract services.  Increase 2k for service contracts. Ashley need to retake the exam, as she failed the first time.  Look at those exemptions for oportunities for elderly and veterans. Do research for this and if it is reimbursable from the state.

		Treasurer		Pay $300 Stipend at the end of year for Auto. Discussed Shawn and the position. Shawn continues to use sick time, and it could affect her in the future for that position.

		Collector		Kelly and Ryan look at fees of what they are charging, on demands for Excise

		Human Resources

		Informational
 Technology		Windows 10 End of Life October 25.  5 MDT not supported in Fire Department. Microsoft Office 2016 end of Life.  Add the G3 licenses for 232 for 116 licenses to service contracts.  Add 50K for ARPA.

		Town Clerk		Town Clerk office would be willing to take Comp time instead of overtime, we would extend it for 2 months after the close of election.  There will be one layoff in Town Clerk if it comes to that.   Use Town employees to assist with Elections.  Reviewed a list of employees with Jayne. Use work off employees to assist.

		Conservation
& Recreation

		Planning

		Building
Maintenance		Eliminate the Assistant Director position, and fill the custodian position once this position is eliminated.  Shut down water park and bathrooms at Veterans Park.  Stock up on Custodial Supplies at the end of FY2024. Stock up on uniforms and other supplies. Preassure Wash Buildings, Gutter at Town Hall.  

		Police
Department		Remove Allard, and add patrol. Remove Kate, Chief indicated he is going to be okay with this. Hire vacant Patrol, for Kate.  Once hea.r Todd, hire vacant. Fix some employees, which has incorrect employees. Summary of what happens when we don't fill with overtime, and backfill.  Mchinery and Equipment zero out, and new hire onboarding. Look at the Copy Machines, and leases. Rivard Trailer, get information for Peter from Barbara. Training Room Upgrade, Chief to get a price for the Roll Call TRaining Room updgrade, in the Capital Plan. Technology Upgrades, Chief to get pricing on this. Discussion with CABOT for IOD. Look at the Alarm Fee - revisit False Alarm.  Give us a list of these fees, and what that will recoup. 

		Fire
Department
&
Emergency
Management		Reduced Tuition Reimbursement, increase contracts for new software.  Reduced OT by $75k and eliminated Fire Inspector.  Fire Station 1 needs a roof.  Engine 3, will be due to be replace in 2030.  Capital Request form for this.  

		Building 
(includes
Plumbing
/Electrical)		Warren might be going to Lowell, we would hire similar to Landers.  Crystal is going to look at the permit fees, and compare to vision and general ledger.  Ann discussed Crystal and covering in Recreation, and Dan asked if there could be a stipend.  Ann indicated there was down time, and we need this help, with the budget cuts.

		DPW
(all budgets)		Cut one stipend for Animal Control Stipend from 2 to 1, increase to $1800, with a 2 hour min call in.  Ed to discuss to Jimmy Williams. Cut the vacant position for now. Donald Chesnut, not performing will be terminating in January.  Cut overtime $13K, and Part time hours. Merge all budgets in one DPW Budget.  Cut 2 laborers and keep foreman. Ed to look at Line by Line for Animal Control. use Boule Park funds to purchase fertilizer. Possibly hiring Steve Enos to be fertilizer expert.  Ed has three guys who are looking to go for this license.  DRacut Water Supply and Housing with assisting with funding for Fuel.  Compost Site Sticker for disposal

		Engineering

		Board of
Health		Mary Lee is retiring in November, we could replace this position at a 7, instead of an 8.  The position doesn't do anything that jusitfy an 8. She does more administrative cost.  

		Council on
Aging		Allocate Formula Grant more funds to salary, eliminate the Full Time Bus Driver, Allocate more funds to Part Time Bus Driver.  Medical and Groceries, are priority.  All other drives are secondary, and could be eliminated.  2 Full Time bus driver, 1 part time driver.  Admin position could be eliminated.  Veterans Budget, charge supplies from there to COA. 

		Veterans 


		Library		MBLC Assessment is going up to $74,826, the Assessment is going up 15%.  State Aid, Determined based on three factors; MAR (average 3 FY, and get average), You can do a waiver on MOD, but you have to make up for it in the end.  It only buys you time.  2nd requirement is hours 59 hours 6 days a week, based on a 39 week period.  What is the requirements for the other 13 weeks in the year.  3rd requirement, 13% of budget goes to Dues and Publications. MAR for FY25 is less than what $878K.   Need to replace public area desk, and redesign 2nd floor for teen.  Appetite to use state aid. Camera in Library installing them.  There are people looking for other jobs in the Library, due to the budget issues they are hearing about.  Lack of staff will cause the library to close due to coverage.  Ann indicated that closing the building would be okay due to the current circumstances.  Closing a Library would result in patrons not being able to take out materials from other libraries.  Use state aid, use $40K

		Water & 
Sewer		Joe, Grade 9 Step 4, license by July 1, 2025. Once get license bump 4 step.  If Grade is not achieved, drop Grade 8.  Donna Retiring in the next year.  

				Town Counsel

				Shawn McKennie - Termination

				Custodian Ladder

				Peter MCAD





UPLOAD

		Revenue Funds

		AccountNumber		AccountName		Allocated		Expended		Total Summary

		01-122-4320-4420-0000		Spec Perm Filing Fees		$0		$1,300		$1,300

		01-122-4400-4410-0000		Alcohol License		($67,500)		$75,400		$75,400

		01-122-4400-4420-0000		Selectmen Licenses		($3,100)		$2,850		$2,850

		01-122-4640-4682-0000		School Choice		$0		$0

		01-122-4660-4611-0000		State Owned Land		($79,298)		$39,606		$39,606

		01-122-4660-4671-0000		UGGA		($4,188,537)		$2,094,264		$2,094,264

		01-123-4600-4663-0000		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		($73,039)		$39,828		$39,828

		01-135-4800-0000-0000		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$293,953		$293,953

		01-141-4320-4411-0000		Assessors List & Copy		($9,000)		$4,375		$4,375

		01-145-4145-4143-0000		Tax Sale Auction (Foreclosed Property)		$0		$131,396

		01-145-4170-4171-0000		Penalty & Interest - RE & PP Taxes		($135,000)		$60,611

		01-145-4170-4172-0000		Penalty & Interest - MV Excise		$0		$25,783

		01-145-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - Tax Title		$0		$11,716

		01-145-4170-4174-0000		Penalty & Interest Tax Title Release		$0		($3,039)		$95,071

		01-145-4170-4176-0000		Tax Title Fees		$0		$4,602		$4,602

		01-145-4680-4465-0000		Land Court Refunds		$0		$450		$450

		01-145-4680-4772-0000		RMV - Tickets & Citations		($12,000)		$3,643		$3,643

		01-145-4770-4681-0000		Court Fines		($500)		$130		$130

		01-146-4110-2021-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2021		$0		$18

		01-146-4110-2022-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2022		$0		$83

		01-146-4110-2023-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2023		$0		$2,919

		01-146-4110-2024-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2024		($1,310,493)		$759,726

		01-146-4120-2020-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2020		$0		$1,844

		01-146-4120-2021-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2021		$0		$20,116

		01-146-4120-2022-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2022		$0		$39,726

		01-146-4120-2023-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2023		$0		$361,425

		01-146-4120-2024-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2024		($57,510,779)		$30,477,898

		01-146-4125-4142-0000		Tax Liens Redeemed		$0		$44,056

		01-146-4145-2024-0000		Pro Rated FY24 Taxes - Auction Property		$0		$6,226

		01-146-4150-0000-0000		Prior Years MVE Taxes Received		$0		$6,060

		01-146-4150-2017-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2017		$0		($84)

		01-146-4150-2018-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2018		$0		($1,215)

		01-146-4150-2019-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2019		$0		$1,794

		01-146-4150-2020-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2020		$0		$4,158

		01-146-4150-2021-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2021		$0		$16,128

		01-146-4150-2022-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2022		$0		$45,145

		01-146-4150-2023-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2023		$0		$594,338

		01-146-4150-2024-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2024		($4,782,200)		$0		$666,323

		01-146-4160-2022-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue Prev Year		$0		$277

		01-146-4160-2023-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2023		($2,700)		$2,252		$2,529

		01-146-4170-4179-0000		Demand Fees		($120,000)		$58,050		$58,050

		01-146-4170-4440-0000		MV Clears		($27,000)		$15,530		$15,530

		01-146-4180-4180-0000		Payment in Lieu of Taxes - DHA		($21,000)		$0

		01-146-4195-4480-0000		Cannabis Impact Fees		$0		$646,377		$646,377

		01-146-4195-4481-0000		Cannabis Excise Tax		($1,300,000)		$607,670		$607,670

		01-146-4199-0000-0000		Local Meals Tax		($345,000)		$272,096		$272,096

		01-146-4320-4408-0000		Municipal Lien Certificate Fee		($15,000)		$6,850		$6,850

		01-146-4370-0000-0000		MVX Warrant Fee		($25,000)		$19,700		$19,700

		01-146-4750-0000-0000		Betterment Robbins		($10,000)		$0

		01-146-4750-1411-0000		Unapportioned Betterment		$0		$5,130

		01-146-4750-2023-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY23		$0		$1,755		$6,885

		01-146-4800-4820-0000		Investment Earnings		($165,000)		$508,192		$508,192

		01-161-4320-4417-0000		Raffle		$0		$175

		01-161-4320-4418-0000		Copies of Reports		$0		$32

		01-161-4320-4424-0000		Dog Licenses		($15,300)		$5,653		$5,653

		01-161-4320-4425-0000		LATE FEES-TOWN CLERK		$0		$100

		01-161-4320-4426-0000		Business Certification		($5,000)		$2,561		$2,561

		01-161-4320-4427-0000		Marriage License		($6,000)		$2,070		$2,070

		01-161-4320-4428-0000		Copy of Birth Death & Marriage Cer		($25,000)		$13,645		$13,645

		01-161-4320-4429-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries		$0		$396

		01-161-4320-4477-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries Admin Fee		$0		$48

		01-161-4320-4479-0000		Notary Fees		$0		$240

		01-175-4320-4401-0000		Planning Board Fees		($1,500)		$1,050

		01-176-4320-4402-0000		Board of Appeal Fees		($500)		$6,070		$8,110

		01-210-4320-4412-0000		Police - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($65,000)		$37,418		$37,418

		01-210-4320-4437-0000		Fire Arm ID		($9,000)		$10,113		$10,113

		01-210-4770-4435-0000		Parking Tickets		($1,000)		$181		$181

		01-220-4320-4413-0000		Fire - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($900)		$468		$468

		01-220-4320-4441-0000		Propane Storage Permits		($1,000)		$800		$800

		01-220-4320-4442-0000		Fire Reports		$0		$10

		01-220-4320-4443-0000		Oil Burner Inspections		$0		$1,300

		01-220-4320-4444-0000		Blasting		$0		$300

		01-220-4320-4449-0000		Smoke Detector		($15,900)		$11,675		$11,675

		01-220-4320-4456-0000		Sprinkler		$0		$1,575

		01-220-4320-4478-0000		Other FD Permits		($2,000)		$0

		01-220-4770-4458-0000		Fire - Code Enforcement		$0		$400		$3,585

		01-241-4400-4450-0000		Building Permits		($380,000)		$347,177		$347,177

		01-241-4400-4457-0000		Sheet Metal Permits		$0		$0

		01-242-4400-4451-0000		Plumbing & Gas Permits		($67,000)		$47,976		$47,976

		01-242-4400-4452-0000		Gas Permits		$0		$0

		01-244-4400-4454-0000		Sealer of Weights		($6,300)		$13,565		$13,565

		01-245-4400-4453-0000		Electrical Permits		($100,000)		$94,360		$94,360

		01-292-4770-4773-0000		Dog Officer Fines		$0		$401

		01-300-4580-4462-0000		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		($150,000)		$146,183		$146,183

		01-300-4620-4617-0000		Charter School		($441,695)		$260,274		$260,274

		01-300-4620-4621-0000		Chapter 70		($27,170,143)		$13,585,068		$13,585,068

		01-410-4370-4405-0000		Engineering Revenue		($450)		$0

		01-420-4320-4407-0000		Street Opening Fee		($3,150)		$500		$500

		01-510-4320-4406-0000		Board of Health		($25,000)		$32,085		$32,085

		01-510-4320-4415-0000		BOH - Trench Permit		($5,000)		$3,250		$3,250

		01-510-4580-4463-0000		BOH - Medicaid Reimbursement		$0		$742		$742

		01-510-4753-2023-0000		Apportioned 40U Assessment		$0		$89,941

		01-510-4754-0000-0000		40U Code Liens		$0		($11,973)		$77,968

		01-541-4730-4409-0000		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		($125,000)		$66,872		$66,872

		01-820-4610-4615-0000		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		$0		$10,788		$10,788

		01-820-4610-4616-0000		Elderly Abatements		($184,611)		$0		$0

		01-999-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		$0		$8,368		$8,368

		01-999-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Non-recurring		$0		$15,275		$15,275

		01-999-4800-4856-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Bad Check Fees		$0		$623		$623



				Total Revenue 11/10/2023						$20,273,028



				Check Number

				Total Local Receipts						$4,243,200

				Total State Aid						$16,181,247

				Total Revenue Page General Fund						$20,424,447



				School Choice						$70,774

				Library Offset						$80,645



				Total Revenue Page, w/Adjustments						$20,273,028





		Community Preservation

		21-145-4600-4680-0000		State Trust Fund Distribution

		21-146-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - CPA		$0		$232,168

		21-146-4190-2020-0000		CPA Surcharge 2020		$0		$1,288

		21-146-4190-2021-0000		CPA Surcharge 2021		$0		$60

		21-146-4190-2022-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY22		$0		$364

		21-146-4190-2023-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY23		$0		$781

		21-146-4190-2024-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY24		$0		$6,716

		21-172-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments		$0		$605,464

		21-172-4800-4821-0000		Earnings on Investments - Open		$0		$7,016

		21-172-4800-4822-0000		Earnings on Investments - Historic		$0		$57,075

		21-172-4800-4823-0000		Earnings on Investments - Comm		$0		$20,706		$931,636

								$54,590



		Sewer Funds

		60-442-4170-4173-0000		Sewer Liens		$0		$19,651

		60-442-4170-4179-0000		Penalty Interest & Demand - Sewer		$0		$22,831

		60-442-4210-2022-0000		Sewer Usage Charges- 2022		$0		$231

		60-442-4210-2023-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY23		$0		$343,906

		60-442-4210-2024-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY24		$0		$3,025,572

		60-442-4320-4439-0000		Fees - Infiltration & Inflow		$0		$19,500

		60-442-4320-4461-0000		Fees-Sewer - Trench Permit		$0		$750

		60-442-4320-4472-0000		Fees - Permit & Privelage		$0		$78,650

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023				$68,147

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023		$0		$220

		60-442-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0		$37,232

		60-442-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$1,856

		60-442-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - User Fee Interest		$0		$25,656		$3,644,201





		Water Funds

		61-452-4170-4173-0000		Water Liens		$0		$5,622

		61-452-4170-4179-0000		Penalties Interest & Demand Charges - Water		$0		$4,174

		61-452-4210-2022-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2022		$0		$17

		61-452-4210-2023-0000		Water Usage Charges FY2023		$0		$79,993

		61-452-4210-2024-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2024		$0		$706,520

		61-452-4320-4474-0000		Fees-Water - Trench Permit		$0		$350

		61-452-4320-4476-0000		Fees-Water - Tie-In Fee		$0		$17,600

		61-452-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0		$29,363

		61-452-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-Miscellaneous Revenue		$0		$500

		61-452-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-  User Fee Interest		$0		$6,669		$850,809



		Stormwater Funds

		62-455-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments - Storm Water		$0		$10,640		$10,640

		62-455-4972-0000-0000		Transfer In from General Fund - Storm Water		$0		$279,579



		PEG

		63-680-4500-4403-0000		Franchise Fee Comcast		$0		$255,521

		63-680-4800-4482-0000		Cable Comcast Other Revenue		$0		$8,112

		63-680-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Invest		$0		$2,111		$265,744

		Expenses

		AccountNumber		AccountName		Allocated		Expended

		01-114-5120		Moderator Part Time Payroll		$550.00		$275.00								01-114-5120-000000-000000		Moderator Part Time Payroll		$550.00		($275.00)		$275.00		$0.00

		01-122-5110		Selectmen Payroll		$71,690.00		$45,495.45								01-122-5110-000000-000000		Selectmen Payroll		$71,690.00		($45,495.45)		$45,495.45		$0.00

		01-122-5120		Selectmen Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		$5,333.12								01-122-5120-000000-000000		Selectmen Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		($5,333.12)		$5,333.12		$0.00

		01-122-5130		Selectmen Overtime		$5,000.00		$1,595.33								01-122-5130-000000-000000		Selectmen Overtime		$5,000.00		($1,595.33)		$1,595.33		$0.00

		01-122-5241		Selectmen Service Contracts		$700.00		$0.00								01-122-5241-000000-000000		Selectmen Service Contracts		$700.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5301		Selectmen Advertising		$500.00		$181.18								01-122-5301-000000-000000		Selectmen Advertising		$500.00		($181.18)		$181.18		$0.00

		01-122-5312		Selectmen Other Professional Fee		$1,500.00		$0.00								01-122-5312-000000-000000		Selectmen Other Professional Fee		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5420		Selectmen Office Supplies		$700.00		$61.46								01-122-5420-000000-000000		Selectmen Office Supplies		$700.00		($61.46)		$61.46		$0.00

		01-122-5423		Selectmen Duplicating Supplies		$350.00		$0.00								01-122-5423-000000-000000		Selectmen Duplicating Supplies		$350.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-5730		Selectmen Dues & Publications		$14,935.00		$5,224.88								01-122-5730-000000-000000		Selectmen Dues & Publications		$14,935.00		($5,224.88)		$5,224.88		$0.00

		01-123-5110		Town Manager Payroll		$270,272.00		$168,317.00								01-123-5110-000000-000000		Town Manager Payroll		$270,272.00		($168,317.00)		$168,317.00		$0.00

		01-123-5120		Town Manager Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-123-5120-000000-000000		Town Manager Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5130		Town Manager Overtime		$5,000.00		$3,722.40								01-123-5130-000000-000000		Town Manager Overtime		$5,000.00		($3,722.40)		$3,722.40		$0.00

		01-123-5241		Town Manager Service Contracts		$75,000.00		$39,528.46								01-123-5241-000000-000000		Town Manager Service Contracts		$75,000.00		($39,528.46)		$39,528.46		$0.00

		01-123-5301		Town Manager Advertising		$3,000.00		$924.24								01-123-5301-000000-000000		Town Manager Advertising		$3,000.00		($924.24)		$924.24		$0.00

		01-123-5342		Town Manager Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$0.00								01-123-5342-000000-000000		Town Manager Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5420		Town Manager Office Supplies		$1,500.00		$1,193.58								01-123-5420-000000-000000		Town Manager Office Supplies		$1,500.00		($1,193.58)		$1,193.58		$0.00

		01-123-5490		Town Manager Meeting Expense		$2,500.00		$0.00								01-123-5490-000000-000000		Town Manager Meeting Expense		$2,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-123-5710		Town Manager In-State Travel		$1,000.00		$45.00								01-123-5710-000000-000000		Town Manager In-State Travel		$1,000.00		($45.00)		$45.00		$0.00

		01-123-5730		Town Manager Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		$525.25								01-123-5730-000000-000000		Town Manager Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		($525.25)		$525.25		$0.00

		01-123-5797		Town Manager Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		$3,855.88								01-123-5797-000000-000000		Town Manager Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		($3,855.88)		$3,855.88		$0.00

		01-131-5130		Finance Committee Overtime		$1,350.00		$0.00								01-131-5130-000000-000000		Finance Committee Overtime		$1,350.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-131-5301		Finance Committee Advertising		$100.00		$0.00								01-131-5301-000000-000000		Finance Committee Advertising		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-131-5730		Finance Committee Dues & Publication		$350.00		$363.00								01-131-5730-000000-000000		Finance Committee Dues & Publication		$350.00		($363.00)		$363.00		$0.00

		01-135-5110		Finance Director/Accountant Payroll		$310,985.00		$193,508.70								01-135-5110-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Payroll		$310,985.00		($193,508.70)		$193,508.70		$0.00

		01-135-5241		Finance Director/Accountant Service Contract		$70,000.00		$59,473.14								01-135-5241-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Service Contract		$70,000.00		($59,473.14)		$59,473.14		$0.00

		01-135-5302		Finance Director/Accountant Auditing		$75,000.00		$51,030.00								01-135-5302-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Auditing		$75,000.00		($51,030.00)		$51,030.00		$0.00

		01-135-5306		Finance Director/Accountant Employee Training		$3,500.00		$1,463.20								01-135-5306-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Employee Training		$3,500.00		($1,463.20)		$1,463.20		$0.00

		01-135-5342		Finance Director/Accountant Printing & Binding		$1,200.00		$250.46								01-135-5342-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Printing & Binding		$1,200.00		($250.46)		$250.46		$0.00

		01-135-5420		Finance Director/Accountant Office Supplies		$4,000.00		$1,318.93								01-135-5420-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Office Supplies		$4,000.00		($1,318.93)		$1,318.93		$0.00

		01-135-5710		Finance Director/Accountant In-State Travel		$1,000.00		$640.86								01-135-5710-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant In-State Travel		$1,000.00		($640.86)		$640.86		$0.00

		01-135-5730		Finance Director/Accountant Dues & Publications		$600.00		$516.12								01-135-5730-000000-000000		Finance Director/Accountant Dues & Publications		$600.00		($516.12)		$516.12		$0.00

		01-141-5110		Assessors Payroll		$180,791.00		$113,777.16								01-141-5110-000000-000000		Assessors Payroll		$180,791.00		($113,777.16)		$113,777.16		$0.00

		01-141-5241		Assessors Service Contract		$8,900.00		$8,854.00								01-141-5241-000000-000000		Assessors Service Contract		$8,900.00		($8,854.00)		$8,854.00		$0.00

		01-141-5299		Assessors Other Purchased Services		$5,400.00		$4,812.00								01-141-5299-000000-000000		Assessors Other Purchased Services		$5,400.00		($4,812.00)		$4,812.00		$0.00

		01-141-5306		Assessor Training		$1,000.00		$963.39								01-141-5306-000000-000000		Assessor Training		$1,000.00		($963.39)		$963.39		$0.00

		01-141-5316		Assessors Appraisals Contracted Services		$22,000.00		$6,050.00								01-141-5316-000000-000000		Assessors Appraisals Contracted Services		$22,000.00		($6,050.00)		$6,050.00		$0.00

		01-141-5420		Assessors Office Supplies		$2,000.00		$863.89								01-141-5420-000000-000000		Assessors Office Supplies		$2,000.00		($863.89)		$863.89		$0.00

		01-141-5712		Assessors Mileage Reimbursement		$2,500.00		$605.32								01-141-5712-000000-000000		Assessors Mileage Reimbursement		$2,500.00		($605.32)		$605.32		$0.00

		01-141-5730		Assessors Dues & Publications		$300.00		$225.00								01-141-5730-000000-000000		Assessors Dues & Publications		$300.00		($225.00)		$225.00		$0.00

		01-145-5110		Treasurer Payroll		$182,892.00		$116,065.95								01-145-5110-000000-000000		Treasurer Payroll		$182,892.00		($116,065.95)		$116,065.95

		01-145-5241		Treasurer Service Contracts		$31,000.00		$21,583.75								01-145-5241-000000-000000		Treasurer Service Contracts		$31,000.00		($21,583.75)		$21,583.75		$0.00

		01-145-5311		Treasurer Tax Foreclosure Fee		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-145-5311-000000-000000		Treasurer Tax Foreclosure Fee		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-145-5420		Treasurer Office Supplies		$2,800.00		$1,097.58								01-145-5420-000000-000000		Treasurer Office Supplies		$2,800.00		($1,097.58)		$1,097.58		$0.00

		01-145-5712		Treasurer Mileage Reimbursement		$300.00		$0.00								01-145-5712-000000-000000		Treasurer Mileage Reimbursement		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-145-5730		Treasurer Dues & Publications		$100.00		$195.00								01-145-5730-000000-000000		Treasurer Dues & Publications		$100.00		($195.00)		$195.00		$0.00

		01-146-5110		Tax Collector Payroll		$116,644.00		$73,262.00								01-146-5110-000000-000000		Tax Collector Payroll		$116,644.00		($73,262.00)		$73,262.00		$0.00

		01-146-5241		Tax Collector Service Contracts		$60,000.00		$42,534.97								01-146-5241-000000-000000		Tax Collector Service Contracts		$60,000.00		($42,534.97)		$42,534.97		$0.00

		01-146-5315		Tax Collector Tax Title Legal Fee		$15,000.00		$2,133.40								01-146-5315-000000-000000		Tax Collector Tax Title Legal Fee		$15,000.00		($2,133.40)		$2,133.40		$0.00

		01-146-5420		Tax Collector Office Supplies		$1,800.00		$1,368.51								01-146-5420-000000-000000		Tax Collector Office Supplies		$1,800.00		($1,368.51)		$1,368.51		$0.00

		01-146-5730		Tax Collector Dues & Publications		$100.00		$100.00								01-146-5730-000000-000000		Tax Collector Dues & Publications		$100.00		($100.00)		$100.00		$0.00

		01-151-5305		Law Dept Legal Fees		$290,000.00		$105,896.37								01-151-5305-000000-000000		Law Dept Legal Fees		$290,000.00		($105,896.37)		$105,896.37		$0.00

		01-152-5110		Human Resources Full Time Payroll		$66,012.00		$41,891.85								01-152-5110-000000-000000		Human Resources Full Time Payroll		$66,012.00		($41,891.85)		$41,891.85		$0.00

		01-152-5301		Human Resources Advertising		$1,500.00		$500.00								01-152-5301-000000-000000		Human Resources Advertising		$1,500.00		($500.00)		$500.00		$0.00

		01-152-5306		Human Resources Employee Training		$4,000.00		$1,875.00								01-152-5306-000000-000000		Human Resources Employee Training		$4,000.00		($1,875.00)		$1,875.00		$0.00

		01-152-5307		Human Resources Medical Exams		$6,000.00		$2,880.00								01-152-5307-000000-000000		Human Resources Medical Exams		$6,000.00		($2,880.00)		$2,880.00		$0.00

		01-152-5312		Human Resources Other Professional Fees		$300.00		$0.00								01-152-5312-000000-000000		Human Resources Other Professional Fees		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-152-5420		Human Resources Office Supplies		$500.00		$412.53								01-152-5420-000000-000000		Human Resources Office Supplies		$500.00		($412.53)		$412.53		$0.00

		01-152-5730		Human Resources Dues & Publications		$250.00		$895.00								01-152-5730-000000-000000		Human Resources Dues & Publications		$250.00		($895.00)		$895.00		$0.00

		01-155-5110		IT Full Time Payroll		$176,540.00		$112,035.00								01-155-5110-000000-000000		IT Full Time Payroll		$176,540.00		($112,035.00)		$112,035.00		$0.00

		01-155-5241		IT Service Contracts		$220,000.00		$120,173.71								01-155-5241-000000-000000		IT Service Contracts		$220,000.00		($120,173.71)		$120,173.71		$0.00

		01-155-5340		IT Telephone		$8,800.00		$6,610.40								01-155-5340-000000-000000		IT Telephone		$8,800.00		($6,610.40)		$6,610.40		$0.00

		01-155-5394		IT Other Professional Services		$2,000.00		$494.13								01-155-5394-000000-000000		IT Other Professional Services		$2,000.00		($494.13)		$494.13		$0.00

		01-155-5433		IT Equipment Repair & Maintenance		$6,000.00		$0.00								01-155-5433-000000-000000		IT Equipment Repair & Maintenance		$6,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-155-5884		IT Equipment Purchase/Lease		$25,000.00		$14,100.37								01-155-5884-000000-000000		IT Equipment Purchase/Lease		$25,000.00		($14,100.37)		$14,100.37		$0.00

		01-161-5110		Town Clerk Payroll		$208,010.00		$132,415.85								01-161-5110-000000-000000		Town Clerk Payroll		$208,010.00		($132,415.85)		$132,415.85		$0.00

		01-161-5130		Town Clerk Overtime		$200.00		$0.00								01-161-5130-000000-000000		Town Clerk Overtime		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5140		Town Clerk Longevity		$850.00		$850.00								01-161-5140-000000-000000		Town Clerk Longevity		$850.00		($850.00)		$850.00		$0.00

		01-161-5301		Town Clerk Advertising		$1,000.00		$0.00								01-161-5301-000000-000000		Town Clerk Advertising		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5306		Town Clerk Employee Training		$1,000.00		$860.00								01-161-5306-000000-000000		Town Clerk Employee Training		$1,000.00		($860.00)		$860.00		$0.00

		01-161-5341		Town Clerk Postage		$7,500.00		$10,000.00								01-161-5341-000000-000000		Town Clerk Postage		$7,500.00		($10,000.00)		$10,000.00		$0.00

		01-161-5342		Town Clerk Printing & Binding		$20,000.00		$15,806.75								01-161-5342-000000-000000		Town Clerk Printing & Binding		$20,000.00		($15,806.75)		$15,806.75		$0.00

		01-161-5420		Town Clerk Office Supplies		$1,500.00		$998.13								01-161-5420-000000-000000		Town Clerk Office Supplies		$1,500.00		($998.13)		$998.13		$0.00

		01-161-5710		Town Clerk In-State Travel		$550.00		$0.00								01-161-5710-000000-000000		Town Clerk In-State Travel		$550.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-161-5730		Town Clerk Dues & Publications		$500.00		$270.00								01-161-5730-000000-000000		Town Clerk Dues & Publications		$500.00		($270.00)		$270.00		$0.00

		01-162-5110		Elec/Reg Payroll		$23,112.00		$14,257.60								01-162-5110-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Payroll		$23,112.00		($14,257.60)		$14,257.60		$0.00

		01-162-5130		Elections & Registration Overtime		$7,000.00		$1,496.06								01-162-5130-000000-000000		Elections & Registration Overtime		$7,000.00		($1,496.06)		$1,496.06		$0.00

		01-162-5241		Elec/Reg Service Contract		$13,000.00		$9,293.13								01-162-5241-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Service Contract		$13,000.00		($9,293.13)		$9,293.13		$0.00

		01-162-5301		Elec/Reg Advertising		$2,000.00		$745.00								01-162-5301-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Advertising		$2,000.00		($745.00)		$745.00		$0.00

		01-162-5306		Elec/Reg Employee Training		$600.00		$0.00								01-162-5306-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Employee Training		$600.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5342		Elec/Reg Printing & Binding		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-162-5342-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Printing & Binding		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5420		Elec/Reg Office Supplies		$1,200.00		$888.20								01-162-5420-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Office Supplies		$1,200.00		($888.20)		$888.20		$0.00

		01-162-5710		Elec/Reg In-State Travel		$200.00		$0.00								01-162-5710-000000-000000		Elec/Reg In-State Travel		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-162-5794		Elec/Reg Election Expense		$58,000.00		$2,646.61								01-162-5794-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Election Expense		$58,000.00		($2,646.61)		$2,646.61		$0.00

		01-162-5884		Elec/Reg Machinery & Equipment		$7,000.00		$21,544.50								01-162-5884-000000-000000		Elec/Reg Machinery & Equipment		$7,000.00		($21,544.50)		$21,544.50		$0.00

		01-171-5110		Conservation Payroll		$33,224.00		$20,769.26								01-171-5110-000000-000000		Conservation Payroll		$33,224.00		($20,769.26)		$20,769.26		$0.00

		01-171-5312		Conservation Other Professional Fees		$1,000.00		$880.75								01-171-5312-000000-000000		Conservation Other Professional Fees		$1,000.00		($880.75)		$880.75		$0.00

		01-171-5712		Conservation Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00								01-171-5712-000000-000000		Conservation Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-171-5730		Conservation Dues & Publications		$600.00		$900.00								01-171-5730-000000-000000		Conservation Dues & Publications		$600.00		($900.00)		$900.00		$0.00

		01-175-5110		Planning Board Payroll		$206,834.00		$135,646.42								01-175-5110-000000-000000		Planning Board Payroll		$206,834.00		($135,646.42)		$135,646.42		$0.00

		01-175-5120		Planning Board Part Time Payroll		$0.00		$0.00								01-175-5120-000000-000000		Planning Board Part Time Payroll		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-175-5130		Planning - Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,379.34								01-175-5130-000000-000000		Planning - Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,379.34)		$1,379.34		$0.00

		01-175-5301		Planning Board Advertising		$3,000.00		$2,008.98								01-175-5301-000000-000000		Planning Board Advertising		$3,000.00		($2,008.98)		$2,008.98		$0.00

		01-175-5312		Planning Board Other Professional Fee		$1,000.00		$240.00								01-175-5312-000000-000000		Planning Board Other Professional Fee		$1,000.00		($240.00)		$240.00		$0.00

		01-175-5420		Planning Board Office Supplies		$500.00		$93.51								01-175-5420-000000-000000		Planning Board Office Supplies		$500.00		($93.51)		$93.51		$0.00

		01-175-5710		Planning Board In-State Travel		$1,500.00		$455.00								01-175-5710-000000-000000		Planning Board In-State Travel		$1,500.00		($455.00)		$455.00		$0.00

		01-175-5712		Planning Board Mileage Reimbursemen		$1,500.00		$1,044.29								01-175-5712-000000-000000		Planning Board Mileage Reimbursemen		$1,500.00		($1,044.29)		$1,044.29		$0.00

		01-175-5730		Planning Board Dues & Publications		$750.00		$0.00								01-175-5730-000000-000000		Planning Board Dues & Publications		$750.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-175-5790		Planning Board Court Costs & Record		$1,200.00		$0.00								01-175-5790-000000-000000		Planning Board Court Costs & Record		$1,200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-176-5120		ZBA Part Time Payroll		$4,500.00		$1,989.63								01-176-5120-000000-000000		ZBA Part Time Payroll		$4,500.00		($1,989.63)		$1,989.63		$0.00

		01-176-5301		ZBA Advertising		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-176-5301-000000-000000		ZBA Advertising		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-176-5420		ZBA Office Supplies		$800.00		$180.46								01-176-5420-000000-000000		ZBA Office Supplies		$800.00		($180.46)		$180.46		$0.00

		01-196-5110		Building Maint Payroll		$302,502.00		$155,966.43								01-196-5110-000000-000000		Building Maint Payroll		$302,502.00		($155,966.43)		$155,966.43		$0.00

		01-196-5120		Building Maint Part Time Payroll		$62,878.00		$34,250.84								01-196-5120-000000-000000		Building Maint Part Time Payroll		$62,878.00		($34,250.84)		$34,250.84		$0.00

		01-196-5130		Building Maint Overtime		$25,000.00		$32,878.44								01-196-5130-000000-000000		Building Maint Overtime		$25,000.00		($32,878.44)		$32,878.44		$0.00

		01-196-5210		Building Maint Electricity		$125,000.00		$67,407.12								01-196-5210-000000-000000		Building Maint Electricity		$125,000.00		($67,407.12)		$67,407.12		$0.00

		01-196-5212		Building Maint Heating Gas		$125,000.00		$33,003.60								01-196-5212-000000-000000		Building Maint Heating Gas		$125,000.00		($33,003.60)		$33,003.60		$0.00

		01-196-5230		Building Maint Water Charges		$40,000.00		$20,650.09								01-196-5230-000000-000000		Building Maint Water Charges		$40,000.00		($20,650.09)		$20,650.09		$0.00

		01-196-5231		Building Maint Sewer Charges		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5231-000000-000000		Building Maint Sewer Charges		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5241		Building Maint Service Contracts		$13,500.00		$8,192.10								01-196-5241-000000-000000		Building Maint Service Contracts		$13,500.00		($8,192.10)		$8,192.10		$0.00

		01-196-5271		Building Maint Equipment Rental		$8,900.00		$8,244.14								01-196-5271-000000-000000		Building Maint Equipment Rental		$8,900.00		($8,244.14)		$8,244.14		$0.00

		01-196-5291		Building Maint Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00								01-196-5291-000000-000000		Building Maint Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5340		Building Maint Telephone		$20,000.00		$7,282.46								01-196-5340-000000-000000		Building Maint Telephone		$20,000.00		($7,282.46)		$7,282.46		$0.00

		01-196-5341		Building Maint Postage		$30,500.00		$1,243.50								01-196-5341-000000-000000		Building Maint Postage		$30,500.00		($1,243.50)		$1,243.50		$0.00

		01-196-5394		Building Maint Other Professional Services		$18,000.00		$3,774.53								01-196-5394-000000-000000		Building Maint Other Professional Services		$18,000.00		($3,774.53)		$3,774.53		$0.00

		01-196-5423		Building Maintenance		$6,000.00		$3,074.42								01-196-5423-000000-000000		Building Maintenance		$6,000.00		($3,074.42)		$3,074.42		$0.00

		01-196-5430		Building Maint Supplies		$17,000.00		$8,129.75								01-196-5430-000000-000000		Building Maint Supplies		$17,000.00		($8,129.75)		$8,129.75		$0.00

		01-196-5433		Building Maint Equipment Maint Supplies		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5433-000000-000000		Building Maint Equipment Maint Supplies		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5460		Building Maint Grounds Maint Supplies		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5460-000000-000000		Building Maint Grounds Maint Supplies		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5531		Building Maintenance Supplies		$10,000.00		$145.22								01-196-5531-000000-000000		Building Maintenance Supplies		$10,000.00		($145.22)		$145.22		$0.00

		01-196-5585		Building Maint. Uniform & Assessories		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-196-5585-000000-000000		Building Maint. Uniform & Assessories		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-196-5712		Building Maint Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		$993.05								01-196-5712-000000-000000		Building Maint Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		($993.05)		$993.05		$0.00

		01-196-5797		Building Maint Miscellaneous		$600.00		$394.78								01-196-5797-000000-000000		Building Maint Miscellaneous		$600.00		($394.78)		$394.78		$0.00

		01-196-5840		Building Maint Building Improvements		$32,500.00		$12,738.78								01-196-5840-000000-000000		Building Maint Building Improvements		$32,500.00		($12,738.78)		$12,738.78		$0.00

		01-197-5740		Town Insurance Insurance Premiums		$735,000.00		$646,726.86								01-197-5740-000000-000000		Town Insurance Insurance Premiums		$735,000.00		($646,726.86)		$646,726.86		$0.00

		01-198-5301		PBC Advertising		$100.00		$0.00								01-198-5301-000000-000000		PBC Advertising		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-210-5110		Police Payroll		$4,819,028.00		$2,801,258.38								01-210-5110-000000-000000		Police Payroll		$4,819,028.00		($2,801,258.38)		$2,801,258.38		$0.00

		01-210-5120		Police Part Time Payroll		$61,737.00		$28,103.08								01-210-5120-000000-000000		Police Part Time Payroll		$61,737.00		($28,103.08)		$28,103.08		$0.00

		01-210-5130		Police Overtime		$338,000.00		$293,230.69								01-210-5130-000000-000000		Police Overtime		$338,000.00		($293,230.69)		$293,230.69		$0.00

		01-210-5140		Police Longevity		$6,000.00		$0.00								01-210-5140-000000-000000		Police Longevity		$6,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-210-5190		Police Uniform Allowance		$61,000.00		$46,800.00								01-210-5190-000000-000000		Police Uniform Allowance		$61,000.00		($46,800.00)		$46,800.00		$0.00

		01-210-5240		Police R & M - Auto/Truck		$50,000.00		$32,076.51								01-210-5240-000000-000000		Police R & M - Auto/Truck		$50,000.00		($32,076.51)		$32,076.51		$0.00

		01-210-5241		Police Service Contracts		$20,000.00		$15,891.18								01-210-5241-000000-000000		Police Service Contracts		$20,000.00		($15,891.18)		$15,891.18		$0.00

		01-210-5272		Police Radio Rental & Maintenance		$10,000.00		$5,258.00								01-210-5272-000000-000000		Police Radio Rental & Maintenance		$10,000.00		($5,258.00)		$5,258.00		$0.00

		01-210-5291		Police Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		$3,074.22								01-210-5291-000000-000000		Police Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		($3,074.22)		$3,074.22		$0.00

		01-210-5299		Police Other Purchased Services		$15,000.00		$4,244.96								01-210-5299-000000-000000		Police Other Purchased Services		$15,000.00		($4,244.96)		$4,244.96		$0.00

		01-210-5306		Police Employee Training		$60,000.00		$19,907.58								01-210-5306-000000-000000		Police Employee Training		$60,000.00		($19,907.58)		$19,907.58		$0.00

		01-210-5309		Police - On-Boarding		$15,000.00		$29,010.39								01-210-5309-000000-000000		Police - On-Boarding		$15,000.00		($29,010.39)		$29,010.39		$0.00

		01-210-5340		Police Telephone		$30,000.00		$24,099.19								01-210-5340-000000-000000		Police Telephone		$30,000.00		($24,099.19)		$24,099.19		$0.00

		01-210-5341		Police Postage		$1,000.00		$695.87								01-210-5341-000000-000000		Police Postage		$1,000.00		($695.87)		$695.87		$0.00

		01-210-5342		Police Printing & Binding		$2,000.00		$1,488.90								01-210-5342-000000-000000		Police Printing & Binding		$2,000.00		($1,488.90)		$1,488.90		$0.00

		01-210-5391		Police Laundry & Dry Cleaning		$2,000.00		$111.30								01-210-5391-000000-000000		Police Laundry & Dry Cleaning		$2,000.00		($111.30)		$111.30		$0.00

		01-210-5420		Police Office Supplies		$3,000.00		$1,033.09								01-210-5420-000000-000000		Police Office Supplies		$3,000.00		($1,033.09)		$1,033.09		$0.00

		01-210-5421		Police Computer Supplies		$6,500.00		$3,116.53								01-210-5421-000000-000000		Police Computer Supplies		$6,500.00		($3,116.53)		$3,116.53		$0.00

		01-210-5423		Police Duplicating Supplies		$5,000.00		$5,140.05								01-210-5423-000000-000000		Police Duplicating Supplies		$5,000.00		($5,140.05)		$5,140.05		$0.00

		01-210-5430		Police Building R & M Supplies		$30,000.00		$25,701.05								01-210-5430-000000-000000		Police Building R & M Supplies		$30,000.00		($25,701.05)		$25,701.05		$0.00

		01-210-5433		Police R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$12,841.47								01-210-5433-000000-000000		Police R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($12,841.47)		$12,841.47		$0.00

		01-210-5501		Police Medical Supplies		$10,000.00		$4,845.15								01-210-5501-000000-000000		Police Medical Supplies		$10,000.00		($4,845.15)		$4,845.15		$0.00

		01-210-5585		Police Uniforms & Assessories		$30,000.00		$24,745.25								01-210-5585-000000-000000		Police Uniforms & Assessories		$30,000.00		($24,745.25)		$24,745.25		$0.00

		01-210-5712		Police Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		$5.00								01-210-5712-000000-000000		Police Mileage Reimbursement		$2,000.00		($5.00)		$5.00		$0.00

		01-210-5730		Police Dues & Publications		$14,000.00		$13,610.21								01-210-5730-000000-000000		Police Dues & Publications		$14,000.00		($13,610.21)		$13,610.21		$0.00

		01-210-5797		Police Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		$2,097.79								01-210-5797-000000-000000		Police Miscellaneous		$2,000.00		($2,097.79)		$2,097.79		$0.00

		01-210-5799		Police Criminal ID		$1,000.00		$1,068.65								01-210-5799-000000-000000		Police Criminal ID		$1,000.00		($1,068.65)		$1,068.65		$0.00

		01-210-5884		Police Machinery & Equipment		$20,000.00		$20,000.00								01-210-5884-000000-000000		Police Machinery & Equipment		$20,000.00		($20,000.00)		$20,000.00		$0.00

		01-220-5110		Fire Payroll		$3,753,196.00		$2,301,470.86								01-220-5110-000000-000000		Fire Payroll		$3,753,196.00		($2,301,470.86)		$2,301,470.86		$0.00

		01-220-5120		Fire Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-220-5120-000000-000000		Fire Part Time Payroll		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5130		Fire Overtime		$847,766.00		$398,048.19								01-220-5130-000000-000000		Fire Overtime		$847,766.00		($398,048.19)		$398,048.19		$0.00

		01-220-5140		Fire Longevity		$850.00		$0.00								01-220-5140-000000-000000		Fire Longevity		$850.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5190		Fire Uniform Allowance		$32,250.00		$12,743.98								01-220-5190-000000-000000		Fire Uniform Allowance		$32,250.00		($12,743.98)		$12,743.98		$0.00

		01-220-5240		Fire R & M - Auto/Truck		$60,000.00		$44,392.05								01-220-5240-000000-000000		Fire R & M - Auto/Truck		$60,000.00		($44,392.05)		$44,392.05		$0.00

		01-220-5241		Fire Service Contracts		$23,000.00		$34,370.80								01-220-5241-000000-000000		Fire Service Contracts		$23,000.00		($34,370.80)		$34,370.80		$0.00

		01-220-5272		Fire Radio Rental & Maintenance		$25,000.00		$13,843.83								01-220-5272-000000-000000		Fire Radio Rental & Maintenance		$25,000.00		($13,843.83)		$13,843.83		$0.00

		01-220-5291		Fire Custodial & Housekeeping		$3,500.00		$2,908.57								01-220-5291-000000-000000		Fire Custodial & Housekeeping		$3,500.00		($2,908.57)		$2,908.57		$0.00

		01-220-5306		Fire Employee Training		$55,000.00		$35,165.65								01-220-5306-000000-000000		Fire Employee Training		$55,000.00		($35,165.65)		$35,165.65		$0.00

		01-220-5312		Fire Other Professional Fees		$4,800.00		$4,788.00								01-220-5312-000000-000000		Fire Other Professional Fees		$4,800.00		($4,788.00)		$4,788.00		$0.00

		01-220-5320		Fire Education Tuition		$10,000.00		$7,460.00								01-220-5320-000000-000000		Fire Education Tuition		$10,000.00		($7,460.00)		$7,460.00		$0.00

		01-220-5340		Fire Telephone		$15,000.00		$8,966.76								01-220-5340-000000-000000		Fire Telephone		$15,000.00		($8,966.76)		$8,966.76		$0.00

		01-220-5341		Fire Postage		$300.00		$76.56								01-220-5341-000000-000000		Fire Postage		$300.00		($76.56)		$76.56		$0.00

		01-220-5420		Fire Office Supplies		$2,500.00		$1,450.97								01-220-5420-000000-000000		Fire Office Supplies		$2,500.00		($1,450.97)		$1,450.97		$0.00

		01-220-5421		Fire Computer Supplies		$4,000.00		$1,203.36								01-220-5421-000000-000000		Fire Computer Supplies		$4,000.00		($1,203.36)		$1,203.36		$0.00

		01-220-5423		Fire Duplicating Supplies		$300.00		$0.00								01-220-5423-000000-000000		Fire Duplicating Supplies		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5430		Fire Custodial Supplies		$16,000.00		$10,274.32								01-220-5430-000000-000000		Fire Custodial Supplies		$16,000.00		($10,274.32)		$10,274.32		$0.00

		01-220-5433		Fire R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$8,916.21								01-220-5433-000000-000000		Fire R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($8,916.21)		$8,916.21		$0.00

		01-220-5501		Fire Medical Supplies		$6,000.00		$3,136.38								01-220-5501-000000-000000		Fire Medical Supplies		$6,000.00		($3,136.38)		$3,136.38		$0.00

		01-220-5580		Fire Fire Fighting Supplies		$13,100.00		$13,818.15								01-220-5580-000000-000000		Fire Fire Fighting Supplies		$13,100.00		($13,818.15)		$13,818.15		$0.00

		01-220-5585		Fire Uniforms & Assessories		$31,000.00		$18,699.64								01-220-5585-000000-000000		Fire Uniforms & Assessories		$31,000.00		($18,699.64)		$18,699.64		$0.00

		01-220-5710		Fire In-State Travel		$700.00		$341.06								01-220-5710-000000-000000		Fire In-State Travel		$700.00		($341.06)		$341.06		$0.00

		01-220-5730		Fire Dues & Publications		$5,500.00		$3,731.20								01-220-5730-000000-000000		Fire Dues & Publications		$5,500.00		($3,731.20)		$3,731.20		$0.00

		01-220-5797		Fire Miscellaneous		$1,050.00		$807.71								01-220-5797-000000-000000		Fire Miscellaneous		$1,050.00		($807.71)		$807.71		$0.00

		01-220-5799		Fire Criminal ID		$0.00		$0.00								01-220-5799-000000-000000		Fire Criminal ID		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-220-5884		Fire Machinery & Equipment		$5,000.00		$57.44								01-220-5884-000000-000000		Fire Machinery & Equipment		$5,000.00		($57.44)		$57.44		$0.00

		01-230-5665		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		$280,000.00		$279,609.00								01-230-5665-000000-000000		Regional Dispatch Center Assessment		$280,000.00		($279,609.00)		$279,609.00		$0.00

		01-241-5110		Building Payroll		$247,149.00		$145,100.00								01-241-5110-000000-000000		Building Payroll		$247,149.00		($145,100.00)		$145,100.00		$0.00

		01-241-5130		Building Department - Overtime		$4,000.00		$179.52								01-241-5130-000000-000000		Building Department - Overtime		$4,000.00		($179.52)		$179.52		$0.00

		01-241-5140		Building Longevity		$850.00		$0.00								01-241-5140-000000-000000		Building Longevity		$850.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-241-5190		Building Uniform Allowance		$500.00		$199.95								01-241-5190-000000-000000		Building Uniform Allowance		$500.00		($199.95)		$199.95		$0.00

		01-241-5306		Building Employee Training		$400.00		$270.00								01-241-5306-000000-000000		Building Employee Training		$400.00		($270.00)		$270.00		$0.00

		01-241-5420		Building Office Supplies		$2,300.00		$246.49								01-241-5420-000000-000000		Building Office Supplies		$2,300.00		($246.49)		$246.49		$0.00

		01-241-5712		Building Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		$2,621.47								01-241-5712-000000-000000		Building Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		($2,621.47)		$2,621.47		$0.00

		01-241-5730		Building Dues & Publications		$400.00		$0.00								01-241-5730-000000-000000		Building Dues & Publications		$400.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-5120		Plumbing & Gas Part Time Payroll		$34,194.00		$20,149.31								01-242-5120-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Part Time Payroll		$34,194.00		($20,149.31)		$20,149.31		$0.00

		01-242-5190		Plumbing Uniform Allowance		$200.00		$0.00								01-242-5190-000000-000000		Plumbing Uniform Allowance		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-5306		Plumbing & Gas Employee Training		$600.00		$310.00								01-242-5306-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Employee Training		$600.00		($310.00)		$310.00		$0.00

		01-242-5420		Plumbing & Gas Office Supplies		$300.00		$285.00								01-242-5420-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Office Supplies		$300.00		($285.00)		$285.00		$0.00

		01-242-5712		Plumbing & Gas Mileage Reimbursemen		$2,500.00		$1,180.29								01-242-5712-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Mileage Reimbursemen		$2,500.00		($1,180.29)		$1,180.29		$0.00

		01-242-5730		Plumbing & Gas Dues & Publications		$100.00		$75.00								01-242-5730-000000-000000		Plumbing & Gas Dues & Publications		$100.00		($75.00)		$75.00		$0.00

		01-244-5241		Sealer of Weights   Service Contract		$8,500.00		$11,000.00								01-244-5241-000000-000000		Sealer of Weights   Service Contract		$8,500.00		($11,000.00)		$11,000.00		$0.00

		01-245-5120		Wiring Part Time Payroll		$31,220.00		$19,133.47								01-245-5120-000000-000000		Wiring Part Time Payroll		$31,220.00		($19,133.47)		$19,133.47		$0.00

		01-245-5190		Wiring Uniform Allowance		$0.00		$0.00								01-245-5190-000000-000000		Wiring Uniform Allowance		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5306		Wiring Employee Training		$300.00		$0.00								01-245-5306-000000-000000		Wiring Employee Training		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5420		Wiring Office Supplies		$500.00		$0.00								01-245-5420-000000-000000		Wiring Office Supplies		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-245-5712		Wiring Mileage Reimbursement		$2,600.00		$1,412.83								01-245-5712-000000-000000		Wiring Mileage Reimbursement		$2,600.00		($1,412.83)		$1,412.83		$0.00

		01-291-5120		Emergency Mgnt Part Time Payroll		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-291-5120-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Part Time Payroll		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5241		Emergency Mgnt Service Contracts		$8,500.00		$6,000.00								01-291-5241-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Service Contracts		$8,500.00		($6,000.00)		$6,000.00		$0.00

		01-291-5272		Emergency Mgmt Radio and Maintenance Repair		$8,000.00		$0.00								01-291-5272-000000-000000		Emergency Mgmt Radio and Maintenance Repair		$8,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5501		Emergency Mgnt Medical Supplies		$100.00		$0.00								01-291-5501-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Medical Supplies		$100.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-291-5583		Emergency Mgnt Small Tools & Suppli		$600.00		$126.44								01-291-5583-000000-000000		Emergency Mgnt Small Tools & Suppli		$600.00		($126.44)		$126.44		$0.00

		01-292-5110		Animal Ctrl Payroll		$63,042.00		$27,831.75								01-292-5110-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Payroll		$63,042.00		($27,831.75)		$27,831.75		$0.00

		01-292-5130		Animal Control Overtime		$2,000.00		$8,756.17								01-292-5130-000000-000000		Animal Control Overtime		$2,000.00		($8,756.17)		$8,756.17		$0.00

		01-292-5190		Animal Ctrl Uniform Allowance		$850.00		$891.78								01-292-5190-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Uniform Allowance		$850.00		($891.78)		$891.78		$0.00

		01-292-5240		Animal Ctrl R & M - Auto/Truck		$3,000.00		$3,965.51								01-292-5240-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl R & M - Auto/Truck		$3,000.00		($3,965.51)		$3,965.51		$0.00

		01-292-5241		Animal Ctrl Service Contracts		$10,000.00		$2,307.83								01-292-5241-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Service Contracts		$10,000.00		($2,307.83)		$2,307.83		$0.00

		01-292-5306		Animal Ctrl Employee Training		$500.00		$0.00								01-292-5306-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Employee Training		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-292-5340		Animal Control Telephone		$750.00		$314.27								01-292-5340-000000-000000		Animal Control Telephone		$750.00		($314.27)		$314.27		$0.00

		01-292-5420		Animal Ctrl Office Supplies		$0.00		$0.00								01-292-5420-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Office Supplies		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-292-5583		Animal Ctrl Small Tools & Supplies		$2,400.00		$1,353.84								01-292-5583-000000-000000		Animal Ctrl Small Tools & Supplies		$2,400.00		($1,353.84)		$1,353.84		$0.00

		01-300-5100-000000-000060		School Payroll & Salaries		$33,657,045.00		$16,335,741.54								01-300-5100-000000-000060		School Payroll & Salaries		$33,657,045.00		($16,335,741.54)		$16,335,741.54		$0.00

		01-300-5700-000000-000050		School Expenses		$5,269,168.00		$2,835,908.77		$19,171,650						01-300-5700-000000-000050		School Expenses		$5,269,168.00		($2,835,908.77)		$2,835,908.77		$0.00

		01-300-5701-000000-000070		School NSS		$2,979,000.00		$1,680,244.16								01-300-5701-000000-000070		School NSS		$2,979,000.00		($1,680,244.16)		$1,680,244.16		$0.00

		01-301-5321		GLTHS - Assessment		$5,070,000.00		$3,071,497.52								01-301-5321-000000-000000		GLTHS - Assessment		$5,070,000.00		($3,071,497.52)		$3,071,497.52		$0.00

		01-301-5330		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$304,000.00		$168,763.60								01-301-5330-000000-000000		GLTHS - Non-Net Assessment		$304,000.00		($168,763.60)		$168,763.60		$0.00

		01-303-5322		Essex Aggie - Assessment		$15,000.00		$20,405.00								01-303-5322-000000-000000		Essex Aggie - Assessment		$15,000.00		($20,405.00)		$20,405.00		$0.00

		01-303-5331		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		$2,000.00		$1,750.00								01-303-5331-000000-000000		Essex Aggie Non-Net Assessment		$2,000.00		($1,750.00)		$1,750.00		$0.00

		01-410-5110		Engineering Payroll		$166,403.00		$43,767.49								01-410-5110-000000-000000		Engineering Payroll		$166,403.00		($43,767.49)		$43,767.49		$0.00

		01-410-5140		Engineering Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,200.00								01-410-5140-000000-000000		Engineering Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,200.00)		$1,200.00		$0.00

		01-410-5241		Engineering Service Contracts		$8,000.00		$5,390.00								01-410-5241-000000-000000		Engineering Service Contracts		$8,000.00		($5,390.00)		$5,390.00		$0.00

		01-410-5306		Engineering Employee Training		$1,000.00		$664.00								01-410-5306-000000-000000		Engineering Employee Training		$1,000.00		($664.00)		$664.00		$0.00

		01-410-5342		Engineering Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		$200.00								01-410-5342-000000-000000		Engineering Printing & Binding		$1,000.00		($200.00)		$200.00		$0.00

		01-410-5420		Engineering Office Supplies		$500.00		$27.56								01-410-5420-000000-000000		Engineering Office Supplies		$500.00		($27.56)		$27.56		$0.00

		01-410-5423		Engineering Duplicating Supplies		$200.00		$0.00								01-410-5423-000000-000000		Engineering Duplicating Supplies		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5433		Engineering R & M - Equipment		$500.00		$0.00								01-410-5433-000000-000000		Engineering R & M - Equipment		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5712		Engineering Auto Allowance		$500.00		$0.00								01-410-5712-000000-000000		Engineering Auto Allowance		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5730		Engineering Dues & Publications		$200.00		$0.00								01-410-5730-000000-000000		Engineering Dues & Publications		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-410-5884		Engineering Machinery & Equipment		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-410-5884-000000-000000		Engineering Machinery & Equipment		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-420-5110		Public Works Payroll		$208,918.00		$132,582.47								01-420-5110-000000-000000		Public Works Payroll		$208,918.00		($132,582.47)		$132,582.47		$0.00

		01-420-5130		Public Works Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,873.74								01-420-5130-000000-000000		Public Works Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,873.74)		$1,873.74		$0.00

		01-420-5140		Public Works Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,250.00								01-420-5140-000000-000000		Public Works Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,250.00)		$1,250.00		$0.00

		01-420-5241		Public Works Service Contracts		$1,500.00		$1,715.00								01-420-5241-000000-000000		Public Works Service Contracts		$1,500.00		($1,715.00)		$1,715.00		$0.00

		01-420-5291		Public Works Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		$3,700.00								01-420-5291-000000-000000		Public Works Custodial & Housekeeping		$5,000.00		($3,700.00)		$3,700.00		$0.00

		01-420-5301		Public Works Advertising		$2,000.00		$2,000.00								01-420-5301-000000-000000		Public Works Advertising		$2,000.00		($2,000.00)		$2,000.00		$0.00

		01-420-5340		Public Works Telephone		$3,200.00		$2,300.00								01-420-5340-000000-000000		Public Works Telephone		$3,200.00		($2,300.00)		$2,300.00		$0.00

		01-420-5341		Public Works Postage		$200.00		$0.00								01-420-5341-000000-000000		Public Works Postage		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-420-5420		Public Works Office Supplies		$2,800.00		$1,291.46								01-420-5420-000000-000000		Public Works Office Supplies		$2,800.00		($1,291.46)		$1,291.46		$0.00

		01-420-5423		Public Works Duplicating Supplies		$400.00		$300.00								01-420-5423-000000-000000		Public Works Duplicating Supplies		$400.00		($300.00)		$300.00		$0.00

		01-420-5430		Public Works Building Maintenance		$6,500.00		$4,185.45								01-420-5430-000000-000000		Public Works Building Maintenance		$6,500.00		($4,185.45)		$4,185.45		$0.00

		01-420-5884		Public Works Machinery & Equipment		$4,200.00		$4,000.00								01-420-5884-000000-000000		Public Works Machinery & Equipment		$4,200.00		($4,000.00)		$4,000.00		$0.00

		01-421-5110		Highway Maint Payroll		$973,943.00		$541,147.83								01-421-5110-000000-000000		Highway Maint Payroll		$973,943.00		($541,147.83)		$541,147.83		$0.00

		01-421-5120		Highway Salaries Part Time		$5,000.00		$2,992.00								01-421-5120-000000-000000		Highway Salaries Part Time		$5,000.00		($2,992.00)		$2,992.00		$0.00

		01-421-5130		Highway Overtime		$23,000.00		$15,184.02								01-421-5130-000000-000000		Highway Overtime		$23,000.00		($15,184.02)		$15,184.02		$0.00

		01-421-5140		Higway Maint Longevity		$3,900.00		$3,900.00								01-421-5140-000000-000000		Higway Maint Longevity		$3,900.00		($3,900.00)		$3,900.00		$0.00

		01-421-5241		Highway Maint Service Contracts		$62,000.00		$22,041.25								01-421-5241-000000-000000		Highway Maint Service Contracts		$62,000.00		($22,041.25)		$22,041.25		$0.00

		01-421-5271		Highway Maint Equipment Rental		$6,000.00		$860.00								01-421-5271-000000-000000		Highway Maint Equipment Rental		$6,000.00		($860.00)		$860.00		$0.00

		01-421-5272		Highway Maint Radio Rental & Mainte		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-421-5272-000000-000000		Highway Maint Radio Rental & Mainte		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-421-5312		Highway Maint Other Professional Fee		$10,000.00		$565.00								01-421-5312-000000-000000		Highway Maint Other Professional Fee		$10,000.00		($565.00)		$565.00		$0.00

		01-421-5433		Highway Maint R & M Equipment		$18,000.00		$3,800.00								01-421-5433-000000-000000		Highway Maint R & M Equipment		$18,000.00		($3,800.00)		$3,800.00		$0.00

		01-421-5533		Highway Maint Maint Materials		$97,000.00		$42,674.56								01-421-5533-000000-000000		Highway Maint Maint Materials		$97,000.00		($42,674.56)		$42,674.56		$0.00

		01-421-5583		Highway Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$15,000.00		$11,770.59								01-421-5583-000000-000000		Highway Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$15,000.00		($11,770.59)		$11,770.59		$0.00

		01-421-5585		Highway Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$20,400.00		$17,502.57								01-421-5585-000000-000000		Highway Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$20,400.00		($17,502.57)		$17,502.57		$0.00

		01-421-5801		Highway Maint Traffic Control & Survey		$20,000.00		$16,306.73								01-421-5801-000000-000000		Highway Maint Traffic Control & Survey		$20,000.00		($16,306.73)		$16,306.73		$0.00

		01-421-5856		Highway Maint Other Improvements		$5,000.00		$2,200.04								01-421-5856-000000-000000		Highway Maint Other Improvements		$5,000.00		($2,200.04)		$2,200.04		$0.00

		01-423-5110		Snow & Ice Payroll		$150,000.00		$100,269.85								01-423-5110-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Payroll		$150,000.00		($100,269.85)		$100,269.85		$0.00

		01-423-5241		Snow & Ice Service Contracts		$1,400.00		$3,194.00								01-423-5241-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Service Contracts		$1,400.00		($3,194.00)		$3,194.00		$0.00

		01-423-5271		Snow & Ice Equipment Rental		$175,000.00		$167,212.50								01-423-5271-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Equipment Rental		$175,000.00		($167,212.50)		$167,212.50		$0.00

		01-423-5433		Snow & Ice R & M Equipment		$30,000.00		$59,314.14								01-423-5433-000000-000000		Snow & Ice R & M Equipment		$30,000.00		($59,314.14)		$59,314.14		$0.00

		01-423-5531		Snow & Ice Chemicals		$160,000.00		$350,060.68								01-423-5531-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Chemicals		$160,000.00		($350,060.68)		$350,060.68		$0.00

		01-423-5533		Snow & Ice Maint Materials		$40,000.00		$0.00								01-423-5533-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Maint Materials		$40,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-423-5884		Snow & Ice Machinery & Equipment		$31,600.00		$8,790.00								01-423-5884-000000-000000		Snow & Ice Machinery & Equipment		$31,600.00		($8,790.00)		$8,790.00		$0.00

		01-424-5210		Street Lighting Electricity		$90,000.00		$20,351.15								01-424-5210-000000-000000		Street Lighting Electricity		$90,000.00		($20,351.15)		$20,351.15		$0.00

		01-424-5433		Street Lighting R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		$27,825.93								01-424-5433-000000-000000		Street Lighting R & M - Equipment		$15,000.00		($27,825.93)		$27,825.93		$0.00

		01-428-5110		Tree Dept Payroll		$237,598.00		$146,977.20								01-428-5110-000000-000000		Tree Dept Payroll		$237,598.00		($146,977.20)		$146,977.20		$0.00

		01-428-5130		Tree Overtime		$5,000.00		$4,952.46								01-428-5130-000000-000000		Tree Overtime		$5,000.00		($4,952.46)		$4,952.46		$0.00

		01-428-5140		Tree Dept Longevity		$1,150.00		$1,150.00								01-428-5140-000000-000000		Tree Dept Longevity		$1,150.00		($1,150.00)		$1,150.00		$0.00

		01-428-5240		Tree Dept R & M Auto/Truck		$5,500.00		$6,598.81								01-428-5240-000000-000000		Tree Dept R & M Auto/Truck		$5,500.00		($6,598.81)		$6,598.81		$0.00

		01-428-5241		Tree Dept Service Contracts		$15,000.00		$7,000.00								01-428-5241-000000-000000		Tree Dept Service Contracts		$15,000.00		($7,000.00)		$7,000.00		$0.00

		01-428-5430		Tree Dept Custodial Supplies		$3,300.00		$350.00								01-428-5430-000000-000000		Tree Dept Custodial Supplies		$3,300.00		($350.00)		$350.00		$0.00

		01-428-5433		Tree Dept R & M Equipment		$4,000.00		$3,701.96								01-428-5433-000000-000000		Tree Dept R & M Equipment		$4,000.00		($3,701.96)		$3,701.96		$0.00

		01-428-5531		Tree Dept Chemicals		$2,000.00		$100.00								01-428-5531-000000-000000		Tree Dept Chemicals		$2,000.00		($100.00)		$100.00		$0.00

		01-428-5583		Tree Dept Small Tools & Supplies		$3,300.00		$1,071.92								01-428-5583-000000-000000		Tree Dept Small Tools & Supplies		$3,300.00		($1,071.92)		$1,071.92		$0.00

		01-428-5585		Tree Dept Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		$4,746.04								01-428-5585-000000-000000		Tree Dept Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		($4,746.04)		$4,746.04		$0.00

		01-428-5884		Tree Dept Machinery & Equipment		$1,500.00		$1,500.00								01-428-5884-000000-000000		Tree Dept Machinery & Equipment		$1,500.00		($1,500.00)		$1,500.00		$0.00

		01-429-5110		Vehicle Maint Payroll		$189,904.00		$120,516.00								01-429-5110-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Payroll		$189,904.00		($120,516.00)		$120,516.00		$0.00

		01-429-5130		Vehicle Overtime		$3,000.00		$3,494.08								01-429-5130-000000-000000		Vehicle Overtime		$3,000.00		($3,494.08)		$3,494.08		$0.00

		01-429-5140		Vehicle Maint Longevity		$1,000.00		$1,000.00								01-429-5140-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Longevity		$1,000.00		($1,000.00)		$1,000.00		$0.00

		01-429-5240		Vehicle Maint R & M - Auto/Truck		$63,000.00		$57,822.45								01-429-5240-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint R & M - Auto/Truck		$63,000.00		($57,822.45)		$57,822.45		$0.00

		01-429-5433		Vehicle Maint R & M  Equipment		$14,300.00		$4,600.00								01-429-5433-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint R & M  Equipment		$14,300.00		($4,600.00)		$4,600.00		$0.00

		01-429-5480		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		$16,000.00		$8,545.00								01-429-5480-000000-000000		Vehicle & Equipment Inspection		$16,000.00		($8,545.00)		$8,545.00		$0.00

		01-429-5481		Vehicle Maint Vehicle Fuel		$195,000.00		$211,441.33								01-429-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Vehicle Fuel		$195,000.00		($211,441.33)		$211,441.33		$0.00

		01-429-5583		Vehicle Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$12,300.00		$11,311.32								01-429-5583-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Small Tools & Supplies		$12,300.00		($11,311.32)		$11,311.32		$0.00

		01-429-5585		Vehicle Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		$4,924.98								01-429-5585-000000-000000		Vehicle Maint Uniforms & Assessories		$5,000.00		($4,924.98)		$4,924.98		$0.00

		01-433-5120		Solid Waste Payroll		$11,000.00		$5,911.14								01-433-5120-000000-000000		Solid Waste Payroll		$11,000.00		($5,911.14)		$5,911.14		$0.00

		01-433-5292		Solid Waste Trash Collection		$3,145,000.00		$1,769,043.67								01-433-5292-000000-000000		Solid Waste Trash Collection		$3,145,000.00		($1,769,043.67)		$1,769,043.67		$0.00

		01-433-5312		Solid Waste Other Professional Fees		$40,000.00		$0.00								01-433-5312-000000-000000		Solid Waste Other Professional Fees		$40,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-491-5110		Cemetery Payroll		$54,829.00		$34,293.60								01-491-5110-000000-000000		Cemetery Payroll		$54,829.00		($34,293.60)		$34,293.60		$0.00

		01-491-5130		Cemetery Overtime		$500.00		$610.55								01-491-5130-000000-000000		Cemetery Overtime		$500.00		($610.55)		$610.55		$0.00

		01-491-5240		Cemetery R & M Auto/Truck		$2,500.00		$500.00								01-491-5240-000000-000000		Cemetery R & M Auto/Truck		$2,500.00		($500.00)		$500.00		$0.00

		01-491-5433		Cemetery R & M Equipment		$2,500.00		$1,000.00								01-491-5433-000000-000000		Cemetery R & M Equipment		$2,500.00		($1,000.00)		$1,000.00		$0.00

		01-491-5533		Cemetery Maintenance Materials		$1,800.00		$686.77								01-491-5533-000000-000000		Cemetery Maintenance Materials		$1,800.00		($686.77)		$686.77		$0.00

		01-491-5583		Cemetery Small Tools & Supplies		$2,500.00		$1,134.83								01-491-5583-000000-000000		Cemetery Small Tools & Supplies		$2,500.00		($1,134.83)		$1,134.83		$0.00

		01-491-5585		Cemetery Uniforms and Accessories		$1,000.00		$2,049.95								01-491-5585-000000-000000		Cemetery Uniforms and Accessories		$1,000.00		($2,049.95)		$2,049.95		$0.00

		01-491-5841		Cemetery Other Improvements		$2,500.00		$425.94								01-491-5841-000000-000000		Cemetery Other Improvements		$2,500.00		($425.94)		$425.94		$0.00

		01-491-5884		Cemetery Machinery & Equipment		$3,800.00		$0.00								01-491-5884-000000-000000		Cemetery Machinery & Equipment		$3,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5110		BOH Payroll		$224,133.00		$142,238.26								01-510-5110-000000-000000		BOH Payroll		$224,133.00		($142,238.26)		$142,238.26		$0.00

		01-510-5120		BOH Part Time Payroll		$5,000.00		$0.00								01-510-5120-000000-000000		BOH Part Time Payroll		$5,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5130		Board of Health Overtime		$2,000.00		$1,033.20								01-510-5130-000000-000000		Board of Health Overtime		$2,000.00		($1,033.20)		$1,033.20		$0.00

		01-510-5140		BOH Longevity		$1,250.00		$1,250.00								01-510-5140-000000-000000		BOH Longevity		$1,250.00		($1,250.00)		$1,250.00		$0.00

		01-510-5241		BOH Service Contracts		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-510-5241-000000-000000		BOH Service Contracts		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5301		BOH Advertising		$300.00		$0.00								01-510-5301-000000-000000		BOH Advertising		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5323		Board of Health - OPIOID		$6,000.00		$3,426.82								01-510-5323-000000-000000		Board of Health - OPIOID		$6,000.00		($3,426.82)		$3,426.82		$0.00

		01-510-5342		BOH Printing & Binding		$700.00		$0.00								01-510-5342-000000-000000		BOH Printing & Binding		$700.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-510-5420		BOH Office Supplies		$900.00		$277.78								01-510-5420-000000-000000		BOH Office Supplies		$900.00		($277.78)		$277.78		$0.00

		01-510-5422		BOH Testing Materials		$300.00		$750.00								01-510-5422-000000-000000		BOH Testing Materials		$300.00		($750.00)		$750.00		$0.00

		01-510-5501		BOH Medical Supplies		$7,500.00		$4,807.60								01-510-5501-000000-000000		BOH Medical Supplies		$7,500.00		($4,807.60)		$4,807.60		$0.00

		01-510-5583		BOH Small Tools & Supplies		$500.00		$135.00								01-510-5583-000000-000000		BOH Small Tools & Supplies		$500.00		($135.00)		$135.00		$0.00

		01-510-5712		BOH Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		$1,336.71								01-510-5712-000000-000000		BOH Mileage Reimbursement		$4,000.00		($1,336.71)		$1,336.71		$0.00

		01-510-5730		BOH Dues & Publications		$500.00		$900.00								01-510-5730-000000-000000		BOH Dues & Publications		$500.00		($900.00)		$900.00		$0.00

		01-510-5797		BOH Miscellaneous		$400.00		$115.58								01-510-5797-000000-000000		BOH Miscellaneous		$400.00		($115.58)		$115.58		$0.00

		01-541-5110		COA Payroll		$239,391.00		$125,929.19								01-541-5110-000000-000000		COA Payroll		$239,391.00		($125,929.19)		$125,929.19		$0.00

		01-541-5120		COA Part Time Payroll		$43,439.00		$20,925.72								01-541-5120-000000-000000		COA Part Time Payroll		$43,439.00		($20,925.72)		$20,925.72		$0.00

		01-541-5240		COA R & M Auto/Truck		$5,000.00		$1,489.02								01-541-5240-000000-000000		COA R & M Auto/Truck		$5,000.00		($1,489.02)		$1,489.02		$0.00

		01-541-5241		COA Service Contracts		$11,400.00		$6,625.28								01-541-5241-000000-000000		COA Service Contracts		$11,400.00		($6,625.28)		$6,625.28		$0.00

		01-541-5291		Custodial & Housekeeping		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5312		Other Professional Fees		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5340		COA Telephone		$4,900.00		$1,963.21								01-541-5340-000000-000000		COA Telephone		$4,900.00		($1,963.21)		$1,963.21		$0.00

		01-541-5341		COA Postage		$0.00		$0.00								01-541-5341-000000-000000		COA Postage		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5420		COA Office Supplies		$1,000.00		$321.29								01-541-5420-000000-000000		COA Office Supplies		$1,000.00		($321.29)		$321.29		$0.00

		01-541-5430		COA Bldg. Supplies		$5,000.00		$4,187.04								01-541-5430-000000-000000		COA Bldg. Supplies		$5,000.00		($4,187.04)		$4,187.04		$0.00

		01-541-5712		COA Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00								01-541-5712-000000-000000		COA Mileage Reimbursement		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-541-5797		COA Miscellaneous		$470.00		$47.50								01-541-5797-000000-000000		COA Miscellaneous		$470.00		($47.50)		$47.50		$0.00

		01-543-5110		Veteran Services Payroll		$58,276.00		$37,208.10								01-543-5110-000000-000000		Veteran Services Payroll		$58,276.00		($37,208.10)		$37,208.10		$0.00

		01-543-5241		Veteran Services Service Contracts		$500.00		$0.00								01-543-5241-000000-000000		Veteran Services Service Contracts		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-543-5340		Veteran Services Telephone		$900.00		$651.88								01-543-5340-000000-000000		Veteran Services Telephone		$900.00		($651.88)		$651.88		$0.00

		01-543-5420		Veteran Services Office Supplies		$600.00		$83.48								01-543-5420-000000-000000		Veteran Services Office Supplies		$600.00		($83.48)		$83.48		$0.00

		01-543-5712		Veteran Services Mileage Reim		$900.00		$466.36								01-543-5712-000000-000000		Veteran Services Mileage Reim		$900.00		($466.36)		$466.36		$0.00

		01-543-5730		Veteran Services Dues & Publication		$0.00		$140.00								01-543-5730-000000-000000		Veteran Services Dues & Publication		$0.00		($140.00)		$140.00		$0.00

		01-543-5770		Veteran Services Veterans Benefits		$155,000.00		$65,388.23								01-543-5770-000000-000000		Veteran Services Veterans Benefits		$155,000.00		($65,388.23)		$65,388.23		$0.00

		01-610-5110		Library Payroll		$443,898.00		$284,073.50								01-610-5110-000000-000000		Library Payroll		$443,898.00		($284,073.50)		$284,073.50		$0.00

		01-610-5120		Library Part Time Payroll		$186,995.00		$101,495.02								01-610-5120-000000-000000		Library Part Time Payroll		$186,995.00		($101,495.02)		$101,495.02		$0.00

		01-610-5140		Library Longevity		$3,500.00		$2,650.00								01-610-5140-000000-000000		Library Longevity		$3,500.00		($2,650.00)		$2,650.00		$0.00

		01-610-5210		Library Electricity		$22,550.00		$9,504.91								01-610-5210-000000-000000		Library Electricity		$22,550.00		($9,504.91)		$9,504.91		$0.00

		01-610-5212		Library Heating Gas		$13,000.00		$7,202.49								01-610-5212-000000-000000		Library Heating Gas		$13,000.00		($7,202.49)		$7,202.49		$0.00

		01-610-5230		Library Water Charges		$3,200.00		$1,699.87								01-610-5230-000000-000000		Library Water Charges		$3,200.00		($1,699.87)		$1,699.87		$0.00

		01-610-5231		Library Sewer Charges		$900.00		$0.00								01-610-5231-000000-000000		Library Sewer Charges		$900.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-610-5241		Library Service Contracts		$67,342.00		$54,678.22								01-610-5241-000000-000000		Library Service Contracts		$67,342.00		($54,678.22)		$54,678.22		$0.00

		01-610-5291		Library Custodial & Housekeeping		$2,500.00		$1,926.86								01-610-5291-000000-000000		Library Custodial & Housekeeping		$2,500.00		($1,926.86)		$1,926.86		$0.00

		01-610-5340		Library Telephone		$2,000.00		$2,000.00								01-610-5340-000000-000000		Library Telephone		$2,000.00		($2,000.00)		$2,000.00		$0.00

		01-610-5341		Library Postage		$200.00		$132.00								01-610-5341-000000-000000		Library Postage		$200.00		($132.00)		$132.00		$0.00

		01-610-5420		Library Office Supplies		$1,693.00		$1,373.92								01-610-5420-000000-000000		Library Office Supplies		$1,693.00		($1,373.92)		$1,373.92		$0.00

		01-610-5421		Library Computer Supplies		$300.00		$0.00								01-610-5421-000000-000000		Library Computer Supplies		$300.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-610-5430		Library Custodial /Bldg		$2,000.00		$8,451.14								01-610-5430-000000-000000		Library Custodial /Bldg		$2,000.00		($8,451.14)		$8,451.14		$0.00

		01-610-5581		Library Library Supplies		$5,500.00		$2,989.31								01-610-5581-000000-000000		Library Library Supplies		$5,500.00		($2,989.31)		$2,989.31		$0.00

		01-610-5586		Library Library Programming		$2,500.00		$2,085.60								01-610-5586-000000-000000		Library Library Programming		$2,500.00		($2,085.60)		$2,085.60		$0.00

		01-610-5712		Library Mileage Reimbursement		$1,000.00		$45.63								01-610-5712-000000-000000		Library Mileage Reimbursement		$1,000.00		($45.63)		$45.63		$0.00

		01-610-5730		Library Dues & Publications		$115,000.00		$121,344.36								01-610-5730-000000-000000		Library Dues & Publications		$115,000.00		($121,344.36)		$121,344.36		$0.00

		01-630-5110		Recreation Payroll		$96,790.00		$72,776.06								01-630-5110-000000-000000		Recreation Payroll		$96,790.00		($72,776.06)		$72,776.06		$0.00

		01-630-5120		Recreation Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		$3,120.00								01-630-5120-000000-000000		Recreation Part Time Payroll		$10,000.00		($3,120.00)		$3,120.00		$0.00

		01-630-5241		Recreation Service Contracts		$4,200.00		$4,450.00								01-630-5241-000000-000000		Recreation Service Contracts		$4,200.00		($4,450.00)		$4,450.00		$0.00

		01-630-5270		Recreation Property Rental		$3,500.00		$4,401.88								01-630-5270-000000-000000		Recreation Property Rental		$3,500.00		($4,401.88)		$4,401.88		$0.00

		01-630-5306		Recreation Employee Training		$150.00		$0.00								01-630-5306-000000-000000		Recreation Employee Training		$150.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5342		Recreation Printing & Binding		$200.00		$0.00								01-630-5342-000000-000000		Recreation Printing & Binding		$200.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5420		Recreation Office Supplies		$600.00		$81.40								01-630-5420-000000-000000		Recreation Office Supplies		$600.00		($81.40)		$81.40		$0.00

		01-630-5582		Recreation Baseball Programs		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5582-000000-000000		Recreation Baseball Programs		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5584		Recreation Other Summer Events		$8,300.00		$1,457.39								01-630-5584-000000-000000		Recreation Other Summer Events		$8,300.00		($1,457.39)		$1,457.39		$0.00

		01-630-5587		Recreation Fall & Winter Programs		$3,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5587-000000-000000		Recreation Fall & Winter Programs		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5712		Recreation Mileage Reimbursement		$150.00		$0.00								01-630-5712-000000-000000		Recreation Mileage Reimbursement		$150.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5730		Recreation Dues & Publications		$250.00		$0.00								01-630-5730-000000-000000		Recreation Dues & Publications		$250.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-630-5856		Recreation Other Improvements		$25,000.00		$0.00								01-630-5856-000000-000000		Recreation Other Improvements		$25,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-631-5584		Veteran Organ Memorial Day Parade		$10,000.00		$0.00								01-631-5584-000000-000000		Veteran Organ Memorial Day Parade		$10,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-650-5120		Parks Part Time Payroll		$11,000.00		$11,175.00								01-650-5120-000000-000000		Parks Part Time Payroll		$11,000.00		($11,175.00)		$11,175.00		$0.00

		01-650-5241		Parks Service Contracts		$2,900.00		$3,171.54								01-650-5241-000000-000000		Parks Service Contracts		$2,900.00		($3,171.54)		$3,171.54		$0.00

		01-650-5430		Parks Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		$896.67								01-650-5430-000000-000000		Parks Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		($896.67)		$896.67		$0.00

		01-650-5433		Parks R & M Equipment		$5,500.00		$5,866.40								01-650-5433-000000-000000		Parks R & M Equipment		$5,500.00		($5,866.40)		$5,866.40		$0.00

		01-650-5460		Parks Grounds Maint Supplies		$9,000.00		$7,040.00								01-650-5460-000000-000000		Parks Grounds Maint Supplies		$9,000.00		($7,040.00)		$7,040.00		$0.00

		01-650-5531		Parks Chemicals		$2,000.00		$0.00								01-650-5531-000000-000000		Parks Chemicals		$2,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-650-5533		Parks Maintenance Materials		$4,500.00		$4,092.80								01-650-5533-000000-000000		Parks Maintenance Materials		$4,500.00		($4,092.80)		$4,092.80		$0.00

		01-650-5583		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		$1,500.00		$1,910.50								01-650-5583-000000-000000		Parks Small Tools & Supplies		$1,500.00		($1,910.50)		$1,910.50		$0.00

		01-650-5884		Parks Machinery & Equipment		$1,400.00		$0.00								01-650-5884-000000-000000		Parks Machinery & Equipment		$1,400.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5460		Open Space Supplies		$500.00		$0.00								01-651-5460-000000-000000		Open Space Supplies		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5583		Open Space Tools		$1,200.00		$186.49								01-651-5583-000000-000000		Open Space Tools		$1,200.00		($186.49)		$186.49		$0.00

		01-651-5797		Open Space Permits		$2,800.00		$0.00								01-651-5797-000000-000000		Open Space Permits		$2,800.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-651-5856		Open Space Other Improvements		$600.00		$0.00								01-651-5856-000000-000000		Open Space Other Improvements		$600.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-691-5120		Historical Comm Part-Time		$300.00		$69.76								01-691-5120-000000-000000		Historical Comm Part-Time		$300.00		($69.76)		$69.76		$0.00

		01-691-5312		Historical Comm Other Professional		$2,000.00		$2,347.50								01-691-5312-000000-000000		Historical Comm Other Professional		$2,000.00		($2,347.50)		$2,347.50		$0.00

		01-691-5430		Historical Comm Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		$986.27								01-691-5430-000000-000000		Historical Comm Custodial Supplies		$1,500.00		($986.27)		$986.27		$0.00

		01-710-5910		Debt Service Non Exempt Principal		$859,500.00		$661,500.00								01-710-5910-000000-000000		Debt Service Non Exempt Principal		$859,500.00		($661,500.00)		$661,500.00		$0.00

		01-710-5911		Debt Service Non Exempt Interest		$450,010.00		$344,033.75								01-710-5911-000000-000000		Debt Service Non Exempt Interest		$450,010.00		($344,033.75)		$344,033.75		$0.00

		01-710-5915		Debt Service Interest Short Term		$60,000.00		$0.00								01-710-5915-000000-000000		Debt Service Interest Short Term		$60,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-710-5916		Debt Service Exempt Interest		$751,081.00		$620,043.97								01-710-5916-000000-000000		Debt Service Exempt Interest		$751,081.00		($620,043.97)		$620,043.97		$0.00

		01-710-5919		Debt Service Exempt Principal		$2,029,000.00		$1,610,758.16								01-710-5919-000000-000000		Debt Service Exempt Principal		$2,029,000.00		($1,610,758.16)		$1,610,758.16		$0.00

		01-820-5631		Special Education Assessment		$14,379.00		$7,136.00								01-820-5631-000000-000000		Special Education Assessment		$14,379.00		($7,136.00)		$7,136.00		$0.00

		01-820-5639		Mosquito Control Projects		$78,874.00		$46,011.00								01-820-5639-000000-000000		Mosquito Control Projects		$78,874.00		($46,011.00)		$46,011.00		$0.00

		01-820-5640		Air Pollution Control		$9,920.00		$5,789.00								01-820-5640-000000-000000		Air Pollution Control		$9,920.00		($5,789.00)		$5,789.00		$0.00

		01-820-5646		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		$29,080.00		$16,968.00								01-820-5646-000000-000000		RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge		$29,080.00		($16,968.00)		$16,968.00		$0.00

		01-820-5651		School Choice Assessment		$423,451.00		$240,528.00								01-820-5651-000000-000000		School Choice Assessment		$423,451.00		($240,528.00)		$240,528.00		$0.00

		01-820-5652		Charter School Assessment		$3,548,661.00		$2,175,274.00								01-820-5652-000000-000000		Charter School Assessment		$3,548,661.00		($2,175,274.00)		$2,175,274.00		$0.00

		01-820-5663		LRTA Assessment		$235,188.00		$137,200.00								01-820-5663-000000-000000		LRTA Assessment		$235,188.00		($137,200.00)		$137,200.00		$0.00

		01-911-5176		Medicare & FICA		$800,000.00		$431,978.41								01-911-5176-000000-000000		Medicare & FICA		$800,000.00		($431,978.41)		$431,978.41		$0.00

		01-911-5177		Retirement Fund		$7,223,000.00		$7,203,873.59								01-911-5177-000000-000000		Retirement Fund		$7,223,000.00		($7,203,873.59)		$7,203,873.59		$0.00

		01-912-5179		Workers Comp  Insurance Premium		$440,000.00		$293,753.25								01-912-5179-000000-000000		Workers Comp  Insurance Premium		$440,000.00		($293,753.25)		$293,753.25		$0.00

		01-914-5172		Unemployment Insurance		$96,000.00		$39,278.95								01-914-5172-000000-000000		Unemployment Insurance		$96,000.00		($39,278.95)		$39,278.95		$0.00

		01-914-5175		Administrative Expense		$10,000.00		$2,337.50								01-914-5175-000000-000000		Administrative Expense		$10,000.00		($2,337.50)		$2,337.50		$0.00

		01-914-5756		Health Insurance - Town Contribution		$11,170,000.00		$7,434,755.07								01-914-5756-000000-000000		Health Insurance - Town Contribution		$11,170,000.00		($7,434,755.07)		$7,434,755.07		$0.00

		01-914-5758		Employee Wellness		$10,000.00		$808.88								01-914-5758-000000-000000		Employee Wellness		$10,000.00		($808.88)		$808.88		$0.00

		01-915-5756		Life Insurance - Town Contribution		$66,000.00		$37,924.48								01-915-5756-000000-000000		Life Insurance - Town Contribution		$66,000.00		($37,924.48)		$37,924.48		$0.00

		01-919-5756		Dental Insurance - Town Contribution		$450,000.00		$211,749.81								01-919-5756-000000-000000		Dental Insurance - Town Contribution		$450,000.00		($211,749.81)		$211,749.81		$0.00

		01-942-5111		Salary & Wage Adjustment		$77,201.00		$0.00								01-942-5111-000000-000000		Salary & Wage Adjustment		$77,201.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-942-5151		Wage Buy-Back		$500,000.00		$209,605.64								01-942-5151-000000-000000		Wage Buy-Back		$500,000.00		($209,605.64)		$209,605.64		$0.00

		01-942-5796		Contingency - Reserves		$335,000.00		$0.00		$60,724,168		$0				01-942-5796-000000-000000		Contingency - Reserves		$335,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-942-5965		Transfer from Free Cash		$3,434,000.00		$3,434,000.00								01-942-5965-000000-000000		Transfer from Free Cash		$3,434,000.00		($3,434,000.00)		$3,434,000.00		$0.00

		01-942-5967		Transfer to Stormwater Enterprise Fund		$279,579.00		$279,579.00								01-942-5967-000000-000000		Transfer to Stormwater Enterprise Fund		$279,579.00		($279,579.00)		$279,579.00		$0.00

		01-990-5963		Transfer to Capital Fund		$11,800.00		$11,800.26								01-990-5963-000000-000000		Transfer to Capital Fund		$11,800.00		($11,800.26)		$11,800.26		$0.00

		21-172-5110		CPA Payroll		$24,981.00		$0.00								21-172-5110-000000-000000		CPA Payroll		$24,981.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		21-172-5301		CPA Advertising		$1,000.00		$249.39								21-172-5301-000000-000000		CPA Advertising		$1,000.00		($249.39)		$249.39		$0.00

		21-172-5316		CPA Appraisals Studies & Surveys		$30,000.00		$0.00								21-172-5316-000000-000000		CPA Appraisals Studies & Surveys		$30,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		21-172-5730		CPA Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		$4,350.00								21-172-5730-000000-000000		CPA Dues & Publications		$5,000.00		($4,350.00)		$4,350.00		$0.00

		21-172-5910		CPA Maturing Debt L-T Prin		$410,000.00		$375,000.00								21-172-5910-000000-000000		CPA Maturing Debt L-T Prin		$410,000.00		($375,000.00)		$375,000.00		$0.00

		21-172-5915		CPA Interest on L-T Debt		$134,015.00		$71,695.00								21-172-5915-000000-000000		CPA Interest on L-T Debt		$134,015.00		($71,695.00)		$71,695.00		$0.00

		21-172-5963		Transfer to Capital Projects CPA		$895,000.00		$895,000.00								21-172-5963-000000-000000		Transfer to Capital Projects CPA		$895,000.00		($895,000.00)		$895,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5110		Full Time Payroll - Sewer		$270,799.00		$175,342.67								60-442-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll - Sewer		$270,799.00		($175,342.67)		$175,342.67		$0.00

		60-442-5130		Overtime		$5,000.00		$487.27								60-442-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$5,000.00		($487.27)		$487.27		$0.00

		60-442-5140		Longevity - Sewer		$1,200.00		$1,050.00								60-442-5140-000000-000000		Longevity - Sewer		$1,200.00		($1,050.00)		$1,050.00		$0.00

		60-442-5210		Electricity - Sewer		$43,000.00		$29,693.43								60-442-5210-000000-000000		Electricity - Sewer		$43,000.00		($29,693.43)		$29,693.43		$0.00

		60-442-5212		Heating Gas - Sewer		$6,500.00		$2,492.54								60-442-5212-000000-000000		Heating Gas - Sewer		$6,500.00		($2,492.54)		$2,492.54		$0.00

		60-442-5231		Sewer Charges - Sewer		$2,200,000.00		$2,388,442.86								60-442-5231-000000-000000		Sewer Charges - Sewer		$2,200,000.00		($2,388,442.86)		$2,388,442.86		$0.00

		60-442-5240		R & M - Auto/Truck - Sewer		$2,500.00		$560.00								60-442-5240-000000-000000		R & M - Auto/Truck - Sewer		$2,500.00		($560.00)		$560.00		$0.00

		60-442-5241		Service Contracts - Sewer		$220,000.00		$66,481.82								60-442-5241-000000-000000		Service Contracts - Sewer		$220,000.00		($66,481.82)		$66,481.82		$0.00

		60-442-5301		Advertising - Sewer		$1,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Sewer		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5310		Bank Service Charges - Sewer		$65,000.00		$32,030.08								60-442-5310-000000-000000		Bank Service Charges - Sewer		$65,000.00		($32,030.08)		$32,030.08		$0.00

		60-442-5340		Telephone - Sewer		$9,800.00		$5,696.25								60-442-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Sewer		$9,800.00		($5,696.25)		$5,696.25		$0.00

		60-442-5341		Postage - Sewer		$18,000.00		$11,172.79								60-442-5341-000000-000000		Postage - Sewer		$18,000.00		($11,172.79)		$11,172.79		$0.00

		60-442-5342		Printing & Binding - Sewer		$10,000.00		$5,578.60								60-442-5342-000000-000000		Printing & Binding - Sewer		$10,000.00		($5,578.60)		$5,578.60		$0.00

		60-442-5420		Office Supplies - Sewer		$1,500.00		$508.37								60-442-5420-000000-000000		Office Supplies - Sewer		$1,500.00		($508.37)		$508.37		$0.00

		60-442-5481		Vehicle - Fuel Sewer		$4,000.00		$2,713.45								60-442-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle - Fuel Sewer		$4,000.00		($2,713.45)		$2,713.45		$0.00

		60-442-5533		Maintenance Materials - Sewer		$60,000.00		$16,469.95								60-442-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials - Sewer		$60,000.00		($16,469.95)		$16,469.95		$0.00

		60-442-5712		Mileage Reimbursement - Sewer		$1,500.00		$0.00								60-442-5712-000000-000000		Mileage Reimbursement - Sewer		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5797		Miscellaneous - Sewer		$1,500.00		$501.94								60-442-5797-000000-000000		Miscellaneous - Sewer		$1,500.00		($501.94)		$501.94		$0.00

		60-442-5882		Other Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5882-000000-000000		Other Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5883		Capital Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5883-000000-000000		Capital Improvements - Sewer		$75,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5910		Maturing Principal L-T Debt - Sewer		$817,000.00		$694,000.00								60-442-5910-000000-000000		Maturing Principal L-T Debt - Sewer		$817,000.00		($694,000.00)		$694,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5913		MWPAT Bond Principal Debt - Sewer		$2,110,672.00		$2,110,672.38								60-442-5913-000000-000000		MWPAT Bond Principal Debt - Sewer		$2,110,672.00		($2,110,672.38)		$2,110,672.38		$0.00

		60-442-5915		Interest on Long Term Debt - Sewer		$126,068.00		$100,217.50								60-442-5915-000000-000000		Interest on Long Term Debt - Sewer		$126,068.00		($100,217.50)		$100,217.50		$0.00

		60-442-5917		MWPAT Bond Interest Debt - Sewer		$427,380.00		$427,067.28								60-442-5917-000000-000000		MWPAT Bond Interest Debt - Sewer		$427,380.00		($427,067.28)		$427,067.28		$0.00

		60-442-5925		Interest on S-T Notes Debt - Sewer		$50,000.00		$0.00								60-442-5925-000000-000000		Interest on S-T Notes Debt - Sewer		$50,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		60-442-5961		Transfer to General Fund - Sewer		$840,000.00		$840,000.00								60-442-5961-000000-000000		Transfer to General Fund - Sewer		$840,000.00		($840,000.00)		$840,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-5963		Trans to Capital Project Fund - Sewer		$500,000.00		$500,000.00								60-442-5963-000000-000000		Trans to Capital Project Fund - Sewer		$500,000.00		($500,000.00)		$500,000.00		$0.00

		61-452-5110		Full Time Payroll - Water		$25,387.00		$17,160.14								61-452-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll - Water		$25,387.00		($17,160.14)		$17,160.14		$0.00

		61-452-5130		Overtime		$3,000.00		$0.00								61-452-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$3,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5210		Electricity - Water		$23,000.00		$6,250.67								61-452-5210-000000-000000		Electricity - Water		$23,000.00		($6,250.67)		$6,250.67		$0.00

		61-452-5211		Heating Oil - Water		$500.00		$0.00								61-452-5211-000000-000000		Heating Oil - Water		$500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5212		Heating Gas - Water		$500.00		$405.01								61-452-5212-000000-000000		Heating Gas - Water		$500.00		($405.01)		$405.01		$0.00

		61-452-5230		Water Charges - Water		$1,220,000.00		$786,560.53								61-452-5230-000000-000000		Water Charges - Water		$1,220,000.00		($786,560.53)		$786,560.53		$0.00

		61-452-5241		Service Contracts - Water		$170,000.00		$117,541.29								61-452-5241-000000-000000		Service Contracts - Water		$170,000.00		($117,541.29)		$117,541.29		$0.00

		61-452-5301		Advertising - Water		$2,500.00		$0.00								61-452-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Water		$2,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5340		Telephone - Water		$1,500.00		$780.26								61-452-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Water		$1,500.00		($780.26)		$780.26		$0.00

		61-452-5420		Supplies		$0.00		$0.00																$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5533		Maintenance Materials - Water		$84,500.00		$11,550.11								61-452-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials - Water		$84,500.00		($11,550.11)		$11,550.11		$0.00

		61-452-5884		Machinery Equipment - Water		$12,000.00		$0.00								61-452-5884-000000-000000		Machinery Equipment - Water		$12,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		61-452-5961		Transfer to General Fund - Water Enterprise		$191,000.00		$191,000.00								61-452-5961-000000-000000		Transfer to General Fund - Water Enterprise		$191,000.00		($191,000.00)		$191,000.00		$0.00

		62-455-5110		Full Time Payroll -  Storm Water		$226,829.00		$134,072.80								62-455-5110-000000-000000		Full Time Payroll -  Storm Water		$226,829.00		($134,072.80)		$134,072.80		$0.00

		62-455-5130		Overtime		$5,000.00		$1,503.96								62-455-5130-000000-000000		Overtime		$5,000.00		($1,503.96)		$1,503.96		$0.00

		62-455-5140		Storm Water Longevity		$1,750.00		$1,900.00								62-455-5140-000000-000000		Storm Water Longevity		$1,750.00		($1,900.00)		$1,900.00		$0.00

		62-455-5241		Service Contract - Storm Water		$135,000.00		$59,749.68								62-455-5241-000000-000000		Service Contract - Storm Water		$135,000.00		($59,749.68)		$59,749.68		$0.00

		62-455-5301		Advertising - Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00								62-455-5301-000000-000000		Advertising - Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		62-455-5340		Telephone - Storm Water Enterprise		$1,000.00		$980.59								62-455-5340-000000-000000		Telephone - Storm Water Enterprise		$1,000.00		($980.59)		$980.59		$0.00

		62-455-5420		Office Supplies - Storm Water		$4,000.00		$3,154.00								62-455-5420-000000-000000		Office Supplies - Storm Water		$4,000.00		($3,154.00)		$3,154.00		$0.00

		62-455-5421		Computer Supplies - Storm Water		$3,000.00		$2,535.43								62-455-5421-000000-000000		Computer Supplies - Storm Water		$3,000.00		($2,535.43)		$2,535.43		$0.00

		62-455-5481		Vehicle-Fuel-Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00								62-455-5481-000000-000000		Vehicle-Fuel-Storm Water		$1,500.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		62-455-5533		Maintenance Materials-Storm Water Enterprise		$50,000.00		$20,759.00								62-455-5533-000000-000000		Maintenance Materials-Storm Water Enterprise		$50,000.00		($20,759.00)		$20,759.00		$0.00

		63-680-5760		DATV Quarterly Payment		$496,925.00		$372,693.75								63-680-5760-000000-000000		DATV Quarterly Payment		$496,925.00		($372,693.75)		$372,693.75		$0.00

		63-680-5800		PEG Capital		$0		$0
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		01-122-4320-4420-0000		Spec Perm Filing Fees		$0.00		$1,300.00		$1,300.00		$0.00

		01-122-4400-4410-0000		Alcohol License		($67,500.00)		$75,400.00		$7,900.00		$111.70

		01-122-4400-4420-0000		Selectmen Licenses		($3,100.00)		$2,850.00		($250.00)		$91.94

		01-122-4640-4682-0000		School Choice		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-122-4660-4611-0000		State Owned Land		($79,298.00)		$39,606.00		($39,692.00)		$49.95

		01-122-4660-4671-0000		UGGA		($4,188,537.00)		$2,094,264.00		($2,094,273.00)		$50.00

		01-123-4600-4663-0000		Veteran Benefit Reimbursement		($73,039.00)		$39,828.26		($33,210.74)		$54.53

		01-135-4800-0000-0000		Finance Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$293,952.91		$293,952.91		$0.00

		01-141-4320-4411-0000		Assessors List & Copy		($9,000.00)		$4,375.00		($4,625.00)		$48.61

		01-145-4145-4143-0000		Tax Sale Auction (Foreclosed Property)		$0.00		$131,395.98		$131,395.98		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4171-0000		Penalty & Interest - RE & PP Taxes		($135,000.00)		$60,611.04		($74,388.96)		$44.90

		01-145-4170-4172-0000		Penalty & Interest - MV Excise		$0.00		$25,782.65		$25,782.65		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - Tax Title		$0.00		$11,716.25		$11,716.25		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4174-0000		Penalty & Interest Tax Title Release		$0.00		($3,039.21)		($3,039.21)		$0.00

		01-145-4170-4176-0000		Tax Title Fees		$0.00		$4,601.90		$4,601.90		$0.00

		01-145-4680-4465-0000		Land Court Refunds		$0.00		$450.00		$450.00		$0.00

		01-145-4680-4772-0000		RMV - Tickets & Citations		($12,000.00)		$3,643.44		($8,356.56)		$30.36

		01-145-4770-4681-0000		Court Fines		($500.00)		$130.00		($370.00)		$26.00

		01-146-4110-2021-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2021		$0.00		$17.65		$17.65		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2022-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2022		$0.00		$83.01		$83.01		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2023-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2023		$0.00		$2,919.04		$2,919.04		$0.00

		01-146-4110-2024-0000		PP Taxes Revenue - FY2024		($1,310,493.00)		$759,725.82		($550,767.18)		$57.97

		01-146-4120-2020-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2020		$0.00		$1,844.00		$1,844.00		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2021-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2021		$0.00		$20,116.19		$20,116.19		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2022-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2022		$0.00		$39,725.80		$39,725.80		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2023-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2023		$0.00		$361,424.51		$361,424.51		$0.00

		01-146-4120-2024-0000		Real Estate Tax Revenue FY2024		($57,510,779.00)		$30,477,898.02		($27,032,880.98)		$53.00

		01-146-4125-4142-0000		Tax Liens Redeemed		$0.00		$44,055.98		$44,055.98		$0.00

		01-146-4145-2024-0000		Pro Rated FY24 Taxes - Auction Property		$0.00		$6,226.24		$6,226.24		$0.00

		01-146-4150-0000-0000		Prior Years MVE Taxes Received		$0.00		$6,059.72		$6,059.72		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2017-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2017		$0.00		($84.10)		($84.10)		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2018-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2018		$0.00		($1,215.17)		($1,215.17)		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2019-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2019		$0.00		$1,794.38		$1,794.38		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2020-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2020		$0.00		$4,157.63		$4,157.63		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2021-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2021		$0.00		$16,127.85		$16,127.85		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2022-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2022		$0.00		$45,145.30		$45,145.30		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2023-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2023		$0.00		$594,337.82		$594,337.82		$0.00

		01-146-4150-2024-0000		MV Excise Tax Revenue FY2024		($4,782,200.00)		$0.00		($4,782,200.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2019-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2019		$0.00		$104.94		$104.94		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2020-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2020		$0.00		$98.84		$98.84		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2022-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2022		$0.00		$73.00		$73.00		$0.00

		01-146-4160-2023-0000		Boat Excise Tax Revenue 2023		($2,700.00)		$2,252.00		($448.00)		$83.41

		01-146-4170-4179-0000		Demand Fees		($120,000.00)		$58,049.86		($61,950.14)		$48.37

		01-146-4170-4440-0000		MV Clears		($27,000.00)		$15,530.00		($11,470.00)		$57.52

		01-146-4180-4180-0000		Payment in Lieu of Taxes - DHA		($21,000.00)		$0.00		($21,000.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4195-4480-0000		Cannabis Impact Fees		$0.00		$646,376.94		$646,376.94		$0.00

		01-146-4195-4481-0000		Cannabis Excise Tax		($1,300,000.00)		$607,670.16		($692,329.84)		$46.74

		01-146-4199-0000-0000		Local Meals Tax		($345,000.00)		$272,096.06		($72,903.94)		$78.87

		01-146-4320-4408-0000		Municipal Lien Certificate Fee		($15,000.00)		$6,850.00		($8,150.00)		$45.67

		01-146-4370-0000-0000		MVX Warrant Fee		($25,000.00)		$19,700.00		($5,300.00)		$78.80

		01-146-4750-0000-0000		Betterment Robbins		($10,000.00)		$0.00		($10,000.00)		$0.00

		01-146-4750-1411-0000		Unapportioned Betterment		$0.00		$5,130.00		$5,130.00		$0.00

		01-146-4750-2023-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY23		$0.00		$405.00		$405.00		$0.00

		01-146-4750-2024-0000		Apport. Betterment Robbins FY24		$0.00		$1,350.00		$1,350.00		$0.00

		01-146-4800-4820-0000		Investment Earnings		($165,000.00)		$508,192.21		$343,192.21		$308.00

		01-161-4320-4417-0000		Raffle		$0.00		$175.00		$175.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4418-0000		Copies of Reports		$0.00		$32.00		$32.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4424-0000		Dog Licenses		($15,300.00)		$5,653.00		($9,647.00)		$36.95

		01-161-4320-4425-0000		LATE FEES-TOWN CLERK		$0.00		$100.00		$100.00		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4426-0000		Business Certification		($5,000.00)		$2,561.00		($2,439.00)		$51.22

		01-161-4320-4427-0000		Marriage License		($6,000.00)		$2,070.00		($3,930.00)		$34.50

		01-161-4320-4428-0000		Copy of Birth Death & Marriage Cer		($25,000.00)		$13,645.00		($11,355.00)		$54.58

		01-161-4320-4429-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries		$0.00		$395.75		$395.75		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4477-0000		Wildlife & Fisheries Admin Fee		$0.00		$47.70		$47.70		$0.00

		01-161-4320-4479-0000		Notary Fees		$0.00		$240.00		$240.00		$0.00

		01-175-4320-4401-0000		Planning Board Fees		($1,500.00)		$1,050.00		($450.00)		$70.00

		01-176-4320-4402-0000		Board of Appeal Fees		($500.00)		$6,070.00		$5,570.00		$1,214.00

		01-210-4320-4412-0000		Police - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($65,000.00)		$37,417.97		($27,582.03)		$57.57

		01-210-4320-4437-0000		Fire Arm ID		($9,000.00)		$10,112.50		$1,112.50		$112.36

		01-210-4770-4435-0000		Parking Tickets		($1,000.00)		$181.00		($819.00)		$18.10

		01-220-4320-4413-0000		Fire - Admin Fee Outside Detail		($900.00)		$468.40		($431.60)		$52.04

		01-220-4320-4441-0000		Propane Storage Permits		($1,000.00)		$800.00		($200.00)		$80.00

		01-220-4320-4442-0000		Fire Reports		$0.00		$10.00		$10.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4443-0000		Oil Burner Inspections		$0.00		$1,300.00		$1,300.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4444-0000		Blasting		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4449-0000		Smoke Detector		($15,900.00)		$11,675.00		($4,225.00)		$73.43

		01-220-4320-4456-0000		Sprinkler		$0.00		$1,575.00		$1,575.00		$0.00

		01-220-4320-4478-0000		Other FD Permits		($2,000.00)		$0.00		($2,000.00)		$0.00

		01-220-4770-4458-0000		Fire - Code Enforcement		$0.00		$400.00		$400.00		$0.00

		01-241-4400-4450-0000		Building Permits		($380,000.00)		$347,177.00		($32,823.00)		$91.36

		01-241-4400-4457-0000		Sheet Metal Permits		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-242-4400-4451-0000		Plumbing & Gas Permits		($67,000.00)		$47,976.00		($19,024.00)		$71.61

		01-242-4400-4452-0000		Gas Permits		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		01-244-4400-4454-0000		Sealer of Weights		($6,300.00)		$13,565.00		$7,265.00		$215.32

		01-245-4400-4453-0000		Electrical Permits		($100,000.00)		$94,360.00		($5,640.00)		$94.36

		01-292-4770-4773-0000		Dog Officer Fines		$0.00		$401.00		$401.00		$0.00

		01-300-4580-4462-0000		School - Medicaid Reimbursement		($150,000.00)		$146,183.16		($3,816.84)		$97.46

		01-300-4620-4617-0000		Charter School		($441,695.00)		$260,274.00		($181,421.00)		$58.93

		01-300-4620-4621-0000		Chapter 70		($27,170,143.00)		$13,585,068.00		($13,585,075.00)		$50.00

		01-410-4370-4405-0000		Engineering Revenue		($450.00)		$0.00		($450.00)		$0.00

		01-420-4320-4407-0000		Street Opening Fee		($3,150.00)		$500.00		($2,650.00)		$15.87

		01-510-4320-4406-0000		Board of Health		($25,000.00)		$32,085.00		$7,085.00		$128.34

		01-510-4320-4415-0000		BOH - Trench Permit		($5,000.00)		$3,250.00		($1,750.00)		$65.00

		01-510-4580-4463-0000		BOH - Medicaid Reimbursement		$0.00		$742.29		$742.29		$0.00

		01-510-4753-2023-0000		Apportioned 40U Assessment		$0.00		$19,441.28		$19,441.28		$0.00

		01-510-4754-0000-0000		40U Code Liens		$0.00		$70,500.00		$70,500.00		$0.00

		01-510-4770-4460-0000		BOH - Code Enforcement		$0.00		($11,973.00)		($11,973.00)		$0.00

		01-541-4730-4409-0000		LRTA Bus Reimbursement		($125,000.00)		$66,871.69		($58,128.31)		$53.50

		01-820-4610-4615-0000		Veteran Blind Surviving Spouse		$0.00		$10,788.00		$10,788.00		$0.00

		01-820-4610-4616-0000		Elderly Abatements		($184,611.00)		$0.00		($184,611.00)		$0.00

		01-990-4970-4974-0000		Transfer from Special Revenue Fund		($275,000.00)		$292,604.47		$17,604.47		$106.40

		01-990-4970-4980-0000		Transfer from Enterprise Fund		($1,031,000.00)		$1,031,000.00		$0.00		$100.00

		01-990-4970-4982-0000		Transfer in from Stabilization & Trust Fund		($146,756.00)		$146,756.00		$0.00		$100.00

		01-991-4979-0000-0000		Transfers from Capital Projects		$0.00		$39,283.62		$39,283.62		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Recurring		$0.00		$8,367.84		$8,367.84		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Non-recurring		$0.00		$15,274.82		$15,274.82		$0.00

		01-999-4800-4856-0000		Miscellaneous Rev - Bad Check Fees		$0.00		$623.09		$623.09		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3321-0000		Summer Concert - Interest		$0.00		$161.18		$161.18		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3390-0000		Lakeview Ave Park - Fire Interest		$0.00		$703.85		$703.85		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3393-0000		Robbins Nest - Interest		$0.00		$1,688.91		$1,688.91		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3405-0000		Dracut Rewards Interest		$0.00		$23.38		$23.38		$0.00

		18-122-4820-3664-0000		Dracut Housing Auth Interest		$0.00		$380.18		$380.18		$0.00

		18-123-4835-3819-0000		Economic Development Donation - Revenue		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		18-135-4840-3805-0000		MIIA Risk Management Grant		$0.00		$10,000.00		$10,000.00		$0.00

		18-146-4800-4832-0000		School Technology Rev		$0.00		$275.00		$275.00		$0.00

		18-175-4835-3829-0000		Peer Review 5 Arlington Street Wendy		$0.00		$11,000.00		$11,000.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3826-0000		Peer Review Bartlett Estates		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3827-0000		135 Greenmont Peer Review		$0.00		$17,680.00		$17,680.00		$0.00

		18-175-4840-3830-0000		Peer Review Murphy Homes		$0.00		$15,000.00		$15,000.00		$0.00

		18-210-4800-3552-0000		Public Safety Donation Revenue		$0.00		$647.69		$647.69		$0.00

		18-300-4100-3508-0000		Private Donations Schools		$0.00		$5,000.00		$5,000.00		$0.00

		18-300-4835-6021-1067		AP Testing		$0.00		$16,432.00		$16,432.00		$0.00

		18-300-4835-6022-1068		Don Hall School Donation		$0.00		$16,240.50		$16,240.50		$0.00

		18-300-4840-6514-2400		Boston Symphony Bus Grant		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		18-510-4800-3797-0000		Opioid Abuse Prevntion BOH		$0.00		$150.00		$150.00		$0.00

		18-510-4835-3818-0000		Old Home Day Donation BOH		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		18-541-4680-5914-0000		COA - Cultural Council Grant		$0.00		$7,843.53		$7,843.53		$0.00

		18-541-4800-0000-0000		COA Donation-Greater Lowell Senior Citizen Trust Rev.		$0.00		$300.00		$300.00		$0.00

		18-543-4100-3684-0000		Veterans Services Donation		$0.00		$2,500.00		$2,500.00		$0.00

		18-543-4800-3665-0000		Donation-Memorial/Veterans Day		$0.00		$200.00		$200.00		$0.00

		18-543-4820-3506-0000		Veterans Mem Park Interest		$0.00		$232.88		$232.88		$0.00

		21-145-4600-4680-0000		State Trust Fund Distribution		$0.00		$232,168.00		$232,168.00		$0.00

		21-146-4170-4173-0000		Penalty & Interest - CPA		$0.00		$1,288.24		$1,288.24		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2020-0000		CPA Surcharge 2020		$0.00		$59.59		$59.59		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2021-0000		CPA Surcharge 2021		$0.00		$363.72		$363.72		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2022-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY22		$0.00		$780.67		$780.67		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2023-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY23		$0.00		$6,716.03		$6,716.03		$0.00

		21-146-4190-2024-0000		CPA Surcharge Revenue FY24		$0.00		$605,463.91		$605,463.91		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$7,015.63		$7,015.63		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4821-0000		Earnings on Investments - Open		$0.00		$57,074.68		$57,074.68		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4822-0000		Earnings on Investments - Historic		$0.00		$20,705.92		$20,705.92		$0.00

		21-172-4800-4823-0000		Earnings on Investments - Comm		$0.00		$54,590.02		$54,590.02		$0.00

		22-122-4320-3869-0000		Veterans Concession Rev		$0.00		$3,199.13		$3,199.13		$0.00

		22-135-4840-3809-0000		Town Restitution Payments		$0.00		$2,254.00		$2,254.00		$0.00

		22-135-4970-3598-0000		EV Charging Stations OFS		$0.00		$469.11		$469.11		$0.00

		22-161-4318-3316-0000		Town Trash Bags Rev.		$0.00		$480.00		$480.00		$0.00

		22-161-4319-3312-0000		Compost Bins - Recycle Bins Rev		$0.00		$225.00		$225.00		$0.00

		22-161-4843-3580-0000		Town Insurance Recovery Rev		$0.00		$16,911.02		$16,911.02		$0.00

		22-210-4843-3576-0000		Police Insur Recovery Rev		$0.00		$9,986.85		$9,986.85		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3551-0000		Broadway Production CF		$0.00		$5,269.41		$5,269.41		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3574-0000		Athletic Revolving		$0.00		$90,378.19		$90,378.19		$0.00

		22-300-4100-3610-0000		JHS Show Production CF		$0.00		$284.06		$284.06		$0.00

		22-300-4200-3317-0000		Pre-School Tuition Deposits		$0.00		$37,315.00		$37,315.00		$0.00

		22-300-4800-6506-1071		UML Dual Enrollment Program		$0.00		$3,500.00		$3,500.00		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3574-0000		Athletic Revolving Rev		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3588-5125		School Revolving - Rental of Facilities		$0.00		$59,916.50		$59,916.50		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3589-4205		MSEC Parker School Lease Revenue		$0.00		$225,040.65		$225,040.65		$0.00

		22-300-4840-3622-4109		School Private Transportation		$0.00		$163,177.78		$163,177.78		$0.00

		22-300-4840-6003-0000		Chapter 44 District - Revenue		$0.00		$1,411.98		$1,411.98		$0.00

		22-300-4840-6004-0000		Chapter 44 High School - Revenue		$0.00		$329.00		$329.00		$0.00

		22-420-4843-3500-0000		DPW Insurance Recovery Rev		$0.00		$12,269.60		$12,269.60		$0.00

		22-541-4320-3570-0000		COA Revolving Rev		$0.00		$18,447.27		$18,447.27		$0.00

		22-543-4840-3579-0000		Towns Flag Program Rev.		$0.00		$285.00		$285.00		$0.00

		22-610-4771-3571-0000		Library Revolving Rev		$0.00		$8,727.19		$8,727.19		$0.00

		22-630-4370-3572-0000		Recreation Revolving Revenue		$0.00		$136,958.84		$136,958.84		$0.00

		22-630-4370-3575-0000		Field Maintenance Revolving		$0.00		$2,000.00		$2,000.00		$0.00

		23-161-4424-3302-0000		Kennel Fund Revenue		$0.00		$212.00		$212.00		$0.00

		23-171-4320-3309-0000		Conservation Wetland Rev		$0.00		$7,702.50		$7,702.50		$0.00

		23-491-4382-3295-2013		Grave Opening		$0.00		$8,200.00		$8,200.00		$0.00

		23-491-4386-3305-2013		Sale of Cemetery Lots		$0.00		$7,650.00		$7,650.00		$0.00

		23-610-4640-3306-0000		Library State Aid Rev		$0.00		$41,088.59		$41,088.59		$0.00

		24-300-4580-3485-0000		School Choice Receipt		$0.00		$36,735.00		$36,735.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-3621-0000		Circuit Breaker Rev		$0.00		$584,084.00		$584,084.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6010-2290		FY22 ARP IDEA - Revenue		$0.00		$11,961.00		$11,961.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6012-2283		FY22 Title I Grant - Revenue		$0.00		$2,469.00		$2,469.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6024-2205		ESSER III - State Revenue		$0.00		$363,982.00		$363,982.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6027-2382		FY23 Title II Grant		$0.00		$9,545.00		$9,545.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6028-2383		FY23 Title I Grant		$0.00		$357,375.00		$357,375.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6029-2384		FY23 Title IV Grant		$0.00		$9,359.00		$9,359.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6030-2385		FY23 SPED 262 Grant		$0.00		$3,186.00		$3,186.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6031-2386		FY23 SPED 240 (IDEA) Grant		$0.00		$410,289.00		$410,289.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6032-2389		FY23 Title IIA Grant		$0.00		$43,819.00		$43,819.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6505-2329		Compr School Health Services Grant		$0.00		$15,000.00		$15,000.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6508-2482		FY24 Title II		$0.00		$6,317.50		$6,317.50		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6509-2484		FY24 Title IV		$0.00		$10,250.36		$10,250.36		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6510-2483		FY24 Title I		$0.00		$76,093.55		$76,093.55		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6511-2485		FY24 SPED 262		$0.00		$6,679.37		$6,679.37		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6512-2486		FY24 SPED 240		$0.00		$500,754.43		$500,754.43		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6513-2489		FY24 Title IIA		$0.00		$12,000.00		$12,000.00		$0.00

		24-300-4680-6515-2410		FY24 Chronic Absences		$0.00		$10,000.00		$10,000.00		$0.00

		25-123-4680-5930-0000		Design-Engineering Dam - Rev		$0.00		$13,570.00		$13,570.00		$0.00

		25-123-4820-5929-0000		Interest Federal Funds - ARRA		$0.00		$231,056.29		$231,056.29		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5946-0000		FY22 Community Compact Grant		$0.00		($107.00)		($107.00)		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5984-0000		FY23 Open Space DHCD Planning Grant		$0.00		$20,776.71		$20,776.71		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5987-0000		FY23 Green Communities Grant		$0.00		$148,207.50		$148,207.50		$0.00

		25-175-4680-5988-0000		EV Charging Station		$0.00		$41,322.00		$41,322.00		$0.00

		25-176-4680-7024-0000		FY24 Community Planning Early Action Grant		$0.00		$50,000.00		$50,000.00		$0.00

		25-220-4680-5932-0000		Fire HAZMAT Grant Revenue		$0.00		$4,897.78		$4,897.78		$0.00

		25-220-4680-5983-0000		FY23 Fire Equipment Grant		$0.00		$24,247.00		$24,247.00		$0.00

		25-421-4680-5991-0000		Traffic & Safety Improv Broadway Rd		$0.00		$17,114.00		$17,114.00		$0.00

		25-421-4840-7025-0000		Nashua Road Project - Mass DOT		$0.00		$66,569.65		$66,569.65		$0.00

		25-541-4100-3564-0000		Elder Affairs Grant CF		$0.00		$54,775.00		$54,775.00		$0.00

		25-610-4680-5974-0000		Library Serv & Technology Grant		$0.00		$5,762.00		$5,762.00		$0.00

		25-699-4820-3466-0000		Dracut Arts Council - Interest		$0.00		$455.34		$455.34		$0.00

		26-300-4370-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving Local Rev		$0.00		$30,318.49		$30,318.49		$0.00

		26-300-4580-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving Fed Rev		$0.00		$1,000,433.72		$1,000,433.72		$0.00

		26-300-4640-3585-0000		Cafeteria Revolving State Rev		$0.00		$7,895.91		$7,895.91		$0.00

		27-421-4680-5390-0000		Chapter 90 Reimbursements		$0.00		$227,289.29		$227,289.29		$0.00

		35-421-4984-5938-0000		DPW Dump Truck Lease Oth Rev Sources		$0.00		$205,000.00		$205,000.00		$0.00

		36-123-4984-7023-0000		Easement - 90 Loon Hill Road OFS		$0.00		$11,800.00		$11,800.00		$0.00

		36-162-4984-7019-0000		Election & Registration Equipment OFS		$0.00		$30,000.00		$30,000.00		$0.00

		36-196-4984-7020-0000		Town Equipment OFS		$0.00		$65,000.00		$65,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-5967-0000		Marked Police Vehicles Replacement		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7014-0000		Police Cargo Van OFS		$0.00		$35,000.00		$35,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7015-0000		Detective Response Vehicle Repl OFS		$0.00		$65,000.00		$65,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7016-0000		Mobile Data Terminals with E-Ticket OFS		$0.00		$80,000.00		$80,000.00		$0.00

		36-210-4984-7017-0000		Police Radio Digital Equip OFS		$0.00		$18,000.00		$18,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7009-0000		Deputy Chiefs Vehicle OFS		$0.00		$100,000.00		$100,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7010-0000		Fire Gear and Equipment OFS		$0.00		$74,000.00		$74,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7011-0000		Fire Truck Squad 1 OFS		$0.00		$400,000.00		$400,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7012-0000		Jones Ave Station 2 Roof Repl OFS		$0.00		$42,000.00		$42,000.00		$0.00

		36-220-4984-7013-0000		Lucas 3 Chest Compression - OFS		$0.00		$44,000.00		$44,000.00		$0.00

		36-300-4984-5970-0000		District - Replace Network Switching		$0.00		$177,470.03		$177,470.03		$0.00

		36-300-4984-7022-0000		Solar Panels OFS		$0.00		$545,000.00		$545,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-5957-0000		Road Resurfacing		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7006-0000		DPW Equipment OFS		$0.00		$75,000.00		$75,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7007-0000		Cemetery Dump Truck Replacement OFS		$0.00		$90,000.00		$90,000.00		$0.00

		36-420-4984-7008-0000		DPW Multi Purpose Truck Replacement OFS		$0.00		$250,000.00		$250,000.00		$0.00

		36-442-4974-5972-0000		Sewer Pipe Lining Phase 2-6		$0.00		$525,117.08		$525,117.08		$0.00

		36-610-4984-7018-0000		Library Roof Replacement OFS		$0.00		$100,000.00		$100,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7000-0000		BBF Engineering Study & Design OFS		$0.00		$150,000.00		$150,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7001-0000		BBF Workshop Demolition OFS		$0.00		$200,000.00		$200,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7002-0000		Coburn House Harmony Hall Study OFS		$0.00		$50,000.00		$50,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7003-0000		NFC National Fitness Equipment OFS		$0.00		$170,000.00		$170,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7004-0000		Restoration of Historical and Vital Records OFS		$0.00		$240,000.00		$240,000.00		$0.00

		40-172-4974-7005-0000		Professional Services Tennis/Pickleball Court OFS		$0.00		$85,000.00		$85,000.00		$0.00

		57-300-4984-7021-0000		Feasibility Study Schools OFS		$0.00		$1,000,000.00		$1,000,000.00		$0.00

		60-442-4170-4173-0000		Sewer Liens		$0.00		$19,651.25		$19,651.25		$0.00

		60-442-4170-4179-0000		Penalty Interest & Demand - Sewer		$0.00		$22,830.58		$22,830.58		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2022-0000		Sewer Usage Charges- 2022		$0.00		$231.28		$231.28		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2023-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY23		$0.00		$343,905.62		$343,905.62		$0.00

		60-442-4210-2024-0000		Sewer Usage Charges - FY24		$0.00		$3,025,572.08		$3,025,572.08		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4439-0000		Fees - Infiltration & Inflow		$0.00		$19,500.00		$19,500.00		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4461-0000		Fees-Sewer - Trench Permit		$0.00		$750.00		$750.00		$0.00

		60-442-4320-4472-0000		Fees - Permit & Privelage		$0.00		$78,650.00		$78,650.00		$0.00

		60-442-4730-2023-0000		Municipal Distributions - 2023		$0.00		$68,146.66		$68,146.66		$0.00

		60-442-4751-2024-0000		Special Assess. Autumn Rd. - FY24		$0.00		$219.76		$219.76		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$37,231.57		$37,231.57		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4842-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$1,856.00		$1,856.00		$0.00

		60-442-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - User Fee Interest		$0.00		$25,655.84		$25,655.84		$0.00

		61-452-4170-4173-0000		Water Liens		$0.00		$5,622.46		$5,622.46		$0.00

		61-452-4170-4179-0000		Penalties Interest & Demand Charges - Water		$0.00		$4,174.01		$4,174.01		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2022-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2022		$0.00		$16.99		$16.99		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2023-0000		Water Usage Charges FY2023		$0.00		$79,992.88		$79,992.88		$0.00

		61-452-4210-2024-0000		Water Utility Usage Charges 2024		$0.00		$706,520.39		$706,520.39		$0.00

		61-452-4320-4474-0000		Fees-Water - Trench Permit		$0.00		$350.00		$350.00		$0.00

		61-452-4320-4476-0000		Fees-Water - Tie-In Fee		$0.00		$17,600.00		$17,600.00		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Investments		$0.00		$29,363.35		$29,363.35		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4840-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-Miscellaneous Revenue		$0.00		$500.00		$500.00		$0.00

		61-452-4800-4849-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue-  User Fee Interest		$0.00		$6,669.11		$6,669.11		$0.00

		62-455-4800-4820-0000		Earnings on Investments - Storm Water		$0.00		$10,640.08		$10,640.08		$0.00

		62-455-4972-0000-0000		Transfer In from General Fund - Storm Water		$0.00		$279,579.00		$279,579.00		$0.00

		63-680-4500-4403-0000		Franchise Fee Comcast		$0.00		$255,520.61		$255,520.61		$0.00

		63-680-4800-4482-0000		Cable Comcast Other Revenue		$0.00		$8,112.39		$8,112.39		$0.00

		63-680-4800-4820-0000		Miscellaneous Revenue - Earnings on Invest		$0.00		$2,110.91		$2,110.91		$0.00

		75-999-4820-3371-0000		OPEB Trust Fund Interest		$0.00		$120.86		$120.86		$0.00

		80-123-4820-3374-0000		General Stabilization Fund Revenue		$0.00		$46,908.20		$46,908.20		$0.00

		80-123-4820-3662-0000		Town Hall Stabilization Interest		$0.00		$29,455.11		$29,455.11		$0.00

		80-123-4820-5980-0000		OPIOID Interest		$0.00		$1,204.60		$1,204.60		$0.00

		80-123-4840-5980-0000		OPIOD Settlement Fund		$0.00		$15,703.19		$15,703.19		$0.00

		80-155-4820-3379-0000		Technology Stabilization Fund Interest		$0.00		$1,918.05		$1,918.05		$0.00

		80-300-4820-3347-0000		Special Education Stabilization Interest		$0.00		$4,995.78		$4,995.78		$0.00

		80-433-4820-3365-0000		Tip Fee Reserve Interest		$0.00		$2,368.23		$2,368.23		$0.00

		80-442-4820-3378-0000		Sewer Equip Stabilization Fund Interest		$0.00		$16,748.82		$16,748.82		$0.00

		81-122-4820-3413-0000		Old Home Days Intrest		$0.00		$557.58		$557.58		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3354-0000		Conservation Fund Interest		$0.00		$27.54		$27.54		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3377-0000		Hovey Plaza Ball Field Interest		$0.00		$56.83		$56.83		$0.00

		81-123-4820-3380-0000		Veterans Fund Revenue		$0.00		$367.58		$367.58		$0.00

		81-135-4800-3828-0000		Auction Properties Surplus		$0.00		$292,788.35		$292,788.35		$0.00

		81-210-4383-2542-0000		Police Detail Revolving Deposit		$0.00		$728,989.20		$728,989.20		$0.00

		81-210-4800-3601-0000		Mental Health Clinician		$0.00		$28,615.19		$28,615.19		$0.00

		81-220-4383-2543-0000		Fire Detail Revolving Deposits		$0.00		$44,284.00		$44,284.00		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2569-0000		DHS Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$28,506.66		$28,506.66		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2570-0000		Richardson Middle School Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$6,892.49		$6,892.49		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2571-0000		Greenmont Avenue Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$1,766.13		$1,766.13		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2572-0000		Brookside Elementary Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$1,107.60		$1,107.60		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2574-0000		Campbell School Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$0.40		$0.40		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2575-0000		Englesby Intermediate Student Activity Receipts		$0.00		$2.42		$2.42		$0.00

		82-300-4370-2576-0000		Student Activity Transfers		$0.00		$0.24		$0.24		$0.00

		84-122-4820-3385-0000		Gerald & Wanda Carle Interest		$0.00		$826.76		$826.76		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3353-0000		Hovey Scholarship Interest		$0.00		$324.11		$324.11		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3359-0000		Peabody Trust Interest		$0.00		$51.44		$51.44		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3370-0000		Cheever School Interest		$0.00		$35.41		$35.41		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3375-0000		George Hovey Square Interest		$0.00		$170.84		$170.84		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3376-0000		George Hovey Library Int		$0.00		$53.73		$53.73		$0.00

		84-123-4820-3382-0000		Hovey Varnum Park Int		$0.00		$148.77		$148.77		$0.00

		84-210-4775-3395-0000		Law Enforcement Trust Revenue		$0.00		$196.85		$196.85		$0.00

		84-491-4475-3356-2013		Perpetual Care Sale of Lots		$0.00		$1,800.00		$1,800.00		$0.00

		84-491-4820-3356-2013		Perpetual Care Interest		$0.00		$4,586.31		$4,586.31		$0.00

		84-691-4820-3355-0000		Rose Peabody Curio Interest		$0.00		$153.86		$153.86		$0.00

		89-000-4000-2550-3335		Bond Escrow Account - General Dep		$0.00		$479,555.42		$479,555.42		$0.00

		89-421-4800-2546-0000		Highway Bond Deposit		$0.00		$4,640.00		$4,640.00		$0.00





FTE

		Town of Dracut - Town Employees Staffing



		Department/Description		FY2023						FY2024						FY2025

				FT		PT		Total		FT		PT		Total		FT		PT		Total

		Selectmen 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Town Manager 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Asst. Town Manager/Finance Director		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Assessors 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Treasurer 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Tax Collector 		2		1		3		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Human Resources 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Informational Technology 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Town Clerk 		4		0		4		4		0		4		4		0		4

		Planning Board/Conservation 		2		0		2		3		0		3		2		0		2

		Building Maintenance 		5		4		9		6		3		9		5		3		8

		Police Department 		49		3		52		52		4		56		51		4		55

		Chief & Deputy Chief		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Police Officers		44		0		44		47		0		47		47		0		47

		Office Staff		3		3		6		3		4		7		2		4		6

		Fire Department 		44		0		44		45		0		45		44		0		44

		Chief & Deputy Chief 		3		0		3		4		0		4		3		0		3

		Fire Fighters		40		0		40		40		0		40		40		0		40

		Office Staff		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Building 		4		0		4		4		0		4		4		0		4

		Plumbing & Gas 		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1		1

		Wiring 		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1		1

		Animal Control  		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Engineering 		3		0		3		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Public Works 		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Highway Maintenance 		17		0		17		17		0		17		17		0		17

		Tree Department 		4		0		4		4		0		4		3		0		3

		Vehicle Maintenance 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Cemetery Division 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Board of Health 		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Council on Aging 		6		4		10		7		3		10		7		2		9

		Recreation		2		0		2		2		0		2		2		0		2

		Veteran Services 		1		0		1		1		0		1		1		0		1

		Library 		8		13		21		8		13		21		8		13		21

		Sewer/Water		5		0		5		5		0		5		5		0		5

		Stormwater		3		0		3		3		0		3		3		0		3

		Total Employees		184		27		211		190		25		215		185		24		209





Expenditure Upload Changes

		Changes from Original Budget Upload 

		Department		Account		Adjustment		Reason





















		Total Budget Adjustment July 1, 2024				0









Selectmen

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Selectmen (Dept. #122)



		Employee		Position		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Rowe, Shannon		Exec. Asst Selectmen		9		11		35		39.390		71,692.01		9		12		40.570		73,837.40		1,419.95

		Selecmen Stipends												10,000.00								10,000.00





		Total Salaries												81,692.01								83,837.40



		Overtime																				5,000.00



		Total																				88,837.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				283.99































































Town Manager

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Town Manager (Dept. #123)



		Employee		Position		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Carver, Sam		Admin Assist		9		11		35		39.390		71,689.80		9		12		40.570		73,837.40		1,419.95

		Vandal, Ann		Town Manager		N/A				35		102.010		185,658.20		N/A				105.070		191,227.95		3,677.46



		Vacation Buy-Back																				7,354.92

		Overtime																				5,000.00

		Part-Time																				0.00



		Total Salaries												257,348.00								277,420.27





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,019.48







































































Finance Director

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Finance Director/Accountant (Dept. #135)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Arsenault, Cheryl		Asst. Town Accountant		9		3		35		31.09		56,583.80		9		4		32.02		58,276.40		1,120.70

		Garofalo, Victor		Asst. Town Manager		19		12		35		86.60		157,612.00		19		13		89.20		162,344.00		3,122.00

		O'Connor, Barbara		Procurement Officer		12		9		35		49.85		90,727.00		12		10		51.35		93,457.00		1,797.25



		Total Salaries												304,922.80								314,077.40



		Vacation Buyback Garofalo												6,062								6,244



		Total Salaries												310,984.80								320,321.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,207.99







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		IT (Dept. #155)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Guilmette, Nathan		IT Director		14		11		35		62.81		114,314.20		14		12		64.69		117,735.80		2,264.15

		Naylor, Madison		IT Specialist		10		3		35		34.19		62,225.80		10		4		35.21		64,082.20		1,232.35



		Total Salaries												176,540.00								181,818.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				699.30





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Human Resources  (Dept. #152)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Vozzella, Sabrina		HR Generalist		10		5		35		36.27		66,011.40		10		6		37.36		67,995.20		1,307.60



		Total Salaries												66,011.40								67,995.20





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				261.52































Assessors

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Assessors (Dept. #141)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Antifonario, Ashley		Office Manager/
PT Assessor		8		2		35		27.68		50,377.60		8		3		28.51		51,888.20		997.85

		Golden, Karen		Principal Assessor		12		9		35		49.85		90,727.00		12		10		51.35		93,457.00		1,797.25

		Mernard, Elizabeth		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.76		39,603.20		SEIU-7		2		23.31		42,424.20		815.85





		Total Salaries												180,707.80								187,769.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				722.19







































































Treasurer

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Treasurer (Dept. #145)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Briggs, Carol		Treasurer		11		7		35		42.32		77,022.40		11		8		43.59		79,333.80		1,525.65

		Enos, Shawn		Asst. Treasurer/Collector		9		6		35		33.98		61,843.60		9		7		35.00		63,700.00		1,225.00

		Smith, Kaitlin		Payroll Clerk		SEIU-8		2		35		24.19		44,025.80		SEIU-8		3		25.91		47,156.20		906.85





		Total Salaries												182,891.80								190,190.00



		Longevity



		Total w/Longevity																				190,190.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				731.50































































Collector

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Collector (Dept. #146)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Grimes, Ashley		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.76		39,603.20		SEIU-7		2		23.31		42,424.20		815.85

		Merrill, Colleen		Collector		11		7		35		42.32		77,022.40		11		8		43.59		79,333.80		1,525.65





		Total Salaries												116,625.60								121,758.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				468.30





























































Town Clerk

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Town Clerk (Dept. #161)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Boissonneault, Jayne		Town Clerk		13		3		35		47.74		86,886.80		13		4		49.160		89,471.20		1,720.60

		Fast, Rachel		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		1		35		21.77		39,621.40		SEIU-7		2		23.310		42,424.20		815.85

		Hardy, Susan		Principal Clerk		SEIU-7		5		35		25.46		46,337.20		SEIU-7		5		26.220		47,720.40		917.70

		Parra, Melissa		Asst. Town Clerk		9		3		35		32.02		58,276.40		9		4		32.990		60,041.80		1,154.65





		Total Salaries												231,121.80								239,657.60



		Longevity Hardy																				850.00

		Overtime																				200.00



		Total w/Longevity																				240,707.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				921.76





		Town Clerk Salary		216,614

		Election Salary		23,966

		Clerk Overtime		200

		Election Overtime		7,000

				247,779











































Planning

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Planning (Dept. 175)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Manugian, Alison		Community Development Dir.		15		5		35		55.76		101,483.20		15		6		57.43		104,522.60		2,010.05

		Anderson, Jacqueline		Asst. Planner/
Conservation		11		2		17.5		36.51		33,224.10		11		3		37.60		34,216.00		658.00

		Eliminate Economic Development Position				10		8		35		39.63		72,126.60								0.00		0.00



		Overtime																				2,000.00



		Total Salaries												206,833.90								140,738.60





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				541.30









		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Conservation (Dept. #171)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Anderson, Jacqueline		Asst. Planner/
Conservation		11		2		17.5		36.51		33,224.10		11		3		37.60		34,216.00		658.00







		Total Salaries												33,224.10								34,216.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				131.60











Building Maintenance

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Building Maintenance (Dept. #196)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Ayotte, Thomas		Building Supervisor		11		10		35		46.25		84,175.00		11		11		47.63		86,686.60		1,667.05

		Bourassa, Denis		Custodian-Police		3		8		35		21.47		39,075.40		3		9		22.12		40,258.40		774.20

		Deschenes, Andre		PT Custodian-Police		3		7		19		20.85		20,599.80		3		8		21.47		21,212.36		407.93

		Kalivas, Christopher		 Custodian-COA/DPW		3		3		35		18.51		33,688.20		3		4		19.07		34,707.40		667.45

		Keough, Charlene		PT Custodian-COA		3		5		24		19.65		24,523.20		3		6		20.24		25,259.52		485.76

		Eliminate Assistant Building Supevisor				9		2		35		30.18		54,927.60

		Murphy, Thomas		PT Custodian-Library		3		2		19		17.97		17,754.36		3		3		18.51		18,287.88		351.69

		Vacant		Custodian-Library		3		1		35		17.45		31,759.00		3		1		17.45		31,759.00		610.75

		Yau, Leslie		Custodian-Town Hall		3		13		35		24.90		45,318.00		3		13-1		25.52		46,446.40		893.20







		Overtime																				25,000.00





		Total Salaries												351,820.56								329,617.56





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,267.76



		Part Time		64,759.76

		Regular		239,857.80

		Overtime		25,000.00

				329,617.56































Police

		TOWN OF DRACUT

		POLICE DEPARTMENT SALARIES - FY2025

																				FY2024 BASE SALARY				FY2024 FINAL SALARY						FY2025 SALARY						FY2025 FINAL SALARY

						Seniority		Years						HRS/		# 		HOURLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		Total				FY24 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL				Weekly		Weekly

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION		Date		7/1/24		Step		Degree		WK		WEEKS		RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025				Night		Stipend



		Buote, Wilmer		Lieutenant
OIC		8/1/05		18.93		15 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		59.500		124,161.44		2,387.72		6,188.00		130,349.44				59.500		128,242.87		2,456.76		6,188.00		134,430.87				0.00		0.00

		Byam, Gregg		Sergeant		6/4/01		23.09		20 Yrs				37.5		52		43.830		88,037.04		1,693.02		4,558.32		92,595.36				43.830		91,469.02		1,752.28		4,558.32		96,027.34				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Flynn, Lawrence		Sergeant		8/1/05		18.93		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		54.790		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,698.17		112,538.93				56.434		110,469.82		2,116.28		5,869.15		116,338.97				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		George, Jason		Sergeant		6/5/00		24.09		20 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		54.177		105,644.76		2,031.63		5,634.39		111,279.15				56.073		109,762.51		2,102.73		5,831.57		115,594.08				60.00		0.00

		Gibson, Tyler		Sergeant		10/27/08		15.69		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		53.194		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,532.18		112,372.94				56.434		110,046.56		2,116.28		5,869.15		115,915.71						75.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Gorman, Alexander		Sergeant		10/27/08		15.69		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		53.194		106,840.76		2,054.63		5,532.18		112,372.94				56.434		110,046.56		2,116.28		5,869.15		115,915.71				75.00		150.00

		Gosselin, Jon		Lieutenant		11/19/07		16.63		15 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		59.578		124,161.44		2,387.72		6,196.11		130,357.55				65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				60.00		50.00

		Mellonakos, Demetri		Lieutenant		1/28/02		22.44		20 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				67.726		132,065.44		2,539.72		7,043.49		139,108.93				0.00		50.00

		Quealy, James		Sergeant		9/10/00		23.82		25 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		56.434		113,347.52		2,179.76		5,869.14		119,216.66				60.162		117,315.12		2,256.06		6,256.81		123,571.93				75.00		125.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract


		Seamans, Jon		Lieutenant
OIC		6/4/01		23.09		20 Yrs		Mst-25%		37.5		52		65.514		127,751.52		2,456.76		6,813.41		134,564.93				67.726		132,065.44		2,539.72		7,043.49		139,108.93				60.00		50.00

		Williams, Michael		Sergeant		10/15/01		22.73		20 Yrs		BA-20%		37.5		52		54.177		105,644.76		2,031.63		5,634.39		111,279.15				56.073		109,341.96		2,102.73		5,831.57		115,173.53				0.00		100.00

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract




																																												

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		

Victor Garofalo: Temp Stipend, OID, based on Contract
		Total Supervisors Salary																		1,237,022				64,470		1,301,492						1,278,577				67,174		1,345,751				480.00		850.00



		Allard, Todd (Retirement)		Patrol		8/3/10		13.92		20 Yrs		Masters		37.5		52		48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				75.00

		Abbatiello, Skylar		Patrol		5/5/24		0.16		Step 2				37.5		52		30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80				32.037		62,472.80		1,201.40		3,331.88		65,804.68				75.00

		Bushnell, Kerrie		Patrol		1/8/03		21.49		20 Yrs		Masters		37.5		52		48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				48.780		95,120.48		1,829.24		5,073.09		100,193.57				75.00		50.00

		Byron, Richard		Patrol						25 Years				52		52		28.987		78,379.60		1,507.30		3,014.60		81,394.20				29.566		79,947.19		1,537.45		3,074.89		83,022.08

		Coleman, Zachariah		Patrol		11/25/10		13.61		10 Yrs				37.5		52		36.784		71,728.28		1,379.39		3,825.51		75,553.79				36.784		71,728.46		1,379.39		3,825.52		75,553.98						50.00

		Colon, Antonio		Patrol		6/28/22		2.01		Step 3		Associates		37.5		52		38.139		74,371.44		1,430.22		3,966.48		78,337.92				38.139		74,371.44		1,430.22		3,966.48		78,337.92				65.00

		Cook Aaron		Patrol		10/28/08		15.68		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32				75.00

		Cotnoir, John		Patrol		1/29/01		23.44		20 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		46.829		91,315.64		1,756.07		4,870.17		96,185.81				46.829		91,315.87		1,756.07		4,870.18		96,186.05						50.00

		Cox, Joseph		Patrol		10/30/08		15.68		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32				65.00

		Curtis, Andrew		Patrol		6/29/22		2.01		Step 3		BA		37.5		52		41.606		81,132.48		1,560.24		4,327.07		85,459.55				41.606		81,132.37		1,560.24		4,327.06		85,459.43				75.00

		Farley, Meghan		Patrol		1/30/01		23.43		20 Years		BA		37.5		52		46.829		91,315.64		1,756.07		4,870.17		96,185.81				46.829		91,315.87		1,756.07		4,870.18		96,186.05						50.00

		Geoffroy, Connor		Patrol		11/7/16		7.65		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				75.00

		Gerrish, Alex		Patrol		11/2/15		8.67		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				50.00		50.00

		Gys, Andrew		Patrol		11/7/18		5.65		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				60.00

		Jaiteh, Mohamadou		Patrol		11/18/13		10.62		10 Yrs		Associates		37.5		52		40.462		78,901.16		1,517.33		4,208.06		83,109.22				40.462		78,901.31		1,517.33		4,208.07		83,109.38						50.00

		Lamontagne, Brian		Patrol		5/7/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62

		Levesque, Aimee		Patrol		3/14/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Ludwig, Robert		Patrol		11/17/14		9.63		10 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81

		Lundberg, Robert		Patrol		12/14/20		3.55		Step 3		BA		37.5		52		41.606		81,132.48		1,560.24		4,327.07		85,459.55				41.606		81,132.37		1,560.24		4,327.06		85,459.43				75.00

		Mahoney, Brendan		Patrol		11/6/18		5.65		Step 3				37.5		52		35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				50.00		50.00

		Malandrino, Jake		Patrol		11/19/14		9.62		10 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				44.141		86,074.04		1,655.27		4,590.62		90,664.66						50.00

		Maxim, Kyle		Patrol		5/6/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		McAnespie, Owen		Patrol		3/16/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Ngeth, Tony		Patrol		11/5/18		5.66		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81

		Nyoro, Daniel		Patrol		7/11/16		7.98		5 Yrs				37.5		52		35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				35.712		69,638.92		1,339.21		3,714.08		73,353.00				75.00

		Palumbo, Cameron		Patrol		5/8/24		0.15		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		36.254		70,694.52		1,359.51		3,770.37		74,464.89				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00		0.00

		Papafagos, Andreas		Patrol		10/21/19		4.70		5 Yrs		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				65.00		50.00

		Papageorgiou, Leah		Patrol		3/13/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Quinn, John		Patrol		3/20/16		8.29		5 Years		BA		37.5		52		42.855		83,567.12		1,607.06		4,456.91		88,024.03				42.855		83,566.91		1,607.06		4,456.90		88,023.81				65.00		50.00

		Rocha, Tyler		Patrol		12/15/20		3.55		Step 3				37.5		52		34.672		67,610.40		1,300.20		3,605.89		71,216.29				34.672		67,610.31		1,300.20		3,605.88		71,216.19				75.00

		Scribner, Paul		Patrol		11/18/07		16.63		15 Yrs				37.5		52		37.887		73,880.04		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.31				37.887		73,880.05		1,420.77		3,940.27		77,820.32

		Steere, Kevin		Patrol		3/15/23		1.30		Step 2		BA		37.5		52		38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				38.445		74,967.36		1,441.68		3,998.26		78,965.62				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 2				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				32.040		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,332.16		62,244.00				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 2				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				32.040		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,332.16		62,244.00				75.00

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 1				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80

		Vacant		Patrol						Step 1				37.5		52		0.000		0.00				0.00		0.00				30.211		58,911.84		1,132.92		3,141.96		62,053.80



		Total Patrol Salaries																		2,506,448				132,512		2,638,959						2,762,548				146,527		2,909,076				1,695.00		500.00





														HRS/		# 		HOURLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY				Total				FY25 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION				Grade		Step		Degree		WK		WEEKS		RATE		BASE 		BASE				FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025

		Bartlett, Peter		Chief										40		52		94.390		196,331.20		3,775.60				196,331.20				96.278		200,257.82		3,851.11				200,257.82

		Boone, Arline		Community Specialist				SEIU-5		3 & 4				19		52		21.430		21,172.84		407.17				21,172.84				22.080		21,815.04		419.52				21,815.04

		Position Cut - Carry as PT		Specialist				8		2 & 3				35		52		27.680		50,377.60		968.80				50,377.60												20,129.00

		Chartrand, David		Deputy Chief				15		13				35		52		81.680		148,657.60		2,858.80				148,657.60				88.300		160,706.00		3,090.50				160,706.00

		Dellolio, Julie		Clerk				SEIU-7		5				35		52		25.460		46,337.20		891.10				46,337.20				26.220		47,720.40		917.70				47,720.40

		Finn-Conlon, Colleen		PT Evidence Tech				SEIU-4		3 & 4				12		52		18.800		11,731.20		225.60				11,731.20				20.130		12,561.12		241.56				12,561.12

		Vacant Crossing Guard		PT Crossing Guard				1		2				15		31		15.420		7,170.30		231.30				7,170.30				15.420		7,170.30		231.30				7,170.30

		Noel, Karry Lee		Admin. Assist.				SEIU-9		4				35		52		29.030		52,834.60		1,016.05				52,834.60				31.100		56,602.00		1,088.50				56,602.00

		Vallois, Donna		Community Specialist				SEIU-5		1				19		52		19.820		19,582.16		376.58				19,582.16				20.410		20,165.08		387.79				20,165.08



		Total Admin Salaries																		554,195						554,195						526,998						547,127





		Total Salaries																		4,297,665				196,981		4,494,646						4,568,123				213,701		4,801,953				2,175		1,350







		Total Salary FY2024																		4,801,953



		Allard Retirement Adjustment																		-30,000



		Stipends & Shift Differential																		174,135



		ADD new LT Promotion																		40,000



		Overtime																		338,000



		Longevity																		850



																				5,324,938



		Payroll Full Time		4,924,377

		Part Time Payroll		61,712

		Over Time Payroll		338,000

		Longevity Payroll		850

				5,324,938



				31,759





Fire

		TOWN OF DRACUT

		Fire Department  - FY2025

																FY2024 SALARY				FY2024 FINAL SALARY								FY2025 SALARY				FY2025 FINAL SALARY

						Hire		7/1/24		Grade		HRS/		FY24 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		Total				FY25 HRLY		ANNUAL		WEEKLY		FY2023
Holiday		TOTAL

		EMPLOYEE		POSITION		Date		Yrs		Step		WK		RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2024				RATE		BASE 		BASE		Annual		FY2025



		Cyndy Alexander 		Admin						SEIU-9/5		35		27.910		50,796.20		976.85				50,796.20				29.900		50,801.40		976.95				50,801.40

		Armstrong, Mark		Lieutenant		4/12/06		18.23		15 Yrs		42		41.174		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27				41.174		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27

		Bigold, Kevin		Captain		4/12/06		18.23		15 Yrs		42		41.580		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.409		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09

		Bouilette, Gage		FF-3		10/5/23		0.74		<5 Yrs		42		41.580		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Bushnell, Sean		FF-4		9/5/13		10.83		10 Yrs		42		32.780		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Carroca, Jonathan		FF-4		9/25/16		7.77		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		Carter, Nehemiah

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Replaces Martin, need to Budget for FF to LT Difference
		FF-3		1/4/24		0.49		5 Yrs		42		32.780		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Chandonnet, Matthew  		FF-4		11/7/00		23.66		20 Yrs		42		35.800		79,795.04		1,534.52		4,987.19		84,782.23				36.536		79,795.21		1,534.52		4,987.20		84,782.41

		Charette, Ryan		FF-4		7/7/22		1.99		< 5yrs		42		31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Coalter, Christopher 		FF-4		7/12/96		27.99		25 Yrs		42		36.896		82,189.12		1,580.56		5,136.82		87,325.94				37.632		82,189.06		1,580.56		5,136.82		87,325.88

		Conole , John		FF-4		7/31/16		7.92		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		Cunha, Michael		Captain		12/15/06		17.56		15 Yrs		42		41.580		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.408		92,620.08		1,781.16		5,788.76		98,408.84

		Dailey, Jr., Joseph 		Lieutenant		1/20/03		21.46		20 Yrs		42		38.049		87,304.36		1,678.93		5,456.52		92,760.88				39.974		87,304.12		1,678.93		5,456.51		92,760.63

		Descheneaux,Ryan 		FF-4
 (no EMT)		7/12/12		11.98		10 Yrs		42		32.156		71,633.12		1,377.56		4,477.07		76,110.19				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Budget for EMT, does not have EMT		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Feeney, Justin		FF-4		11/10/11		12.65		10 Yrs		42		33.764		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81				34.439		75,214.64		1,446.44		4,700.91		79,915.55

		Gagne, Christopher 		FF-4		8/7/14		9.91		10 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Gagnon, Brian		FF-4		2/23/18		6.36		5 Yrs		42		31.825		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Howard, Joel		Lieutenant		8/7/14		9.91		10 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				37.680		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44

		Joyce, Thomas		FF-4		7/19/21		2.95		< 5 Yrs		42		30.567		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85				32.462		70,897.01		1,363.40		4,431.06		75,328.07

		Lanteigne, Brian		FF-4		1/8/17		7.48		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Leavitt, Christopher		FF-4		8/7/16		7.90		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,023.92		1,404.31		4,563.99		77,587.91

		Mackey, Thomas 		Deputy Chief		5/4/95		29.18		25 Yrs		42		48.070		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09				49.032		107,086.06		2,059.35		6,692.88		113,778.93

		Martin, Jacob		FF-4		8/18/22		1.87		< 5 Yrs		42		23.131		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		McCarthy, Brian		Lieutenant		7/11/12		11.98		10 Yrs		42		33.764		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44				37.680		82,293.12		1,582.56		5,143.32		87,436.44

		McCarthy, Dylan		FF-4		10/27/22		1.68		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		McMeniman,Kenneth		Lieutenant		8/21/02		21.88		20 Yrs		42		39.190		87,304.36		1,678.93		5,456.52		92,760.88				39.974		87,304.12		1,678.93		5,456.51		92,760.63

		Mullen, Stephen		FF-4		8/7/14		9.91		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44		4,700.93		79,915.81

		Nickerson, Marian 		FF-4		4/26/15		9.19		5 Yrs		42		32.780		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13				33.436		73,024.12		1,404.31		4,564.01		77,588.13

		O'Donnell, Shane		Lieutenant		7/31/16		7.92		5 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				36.582		79,895.64		1,536.45		4,993.48		84,889.12

		Patterson, Ronald		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Richard Patterson - Est		Chief								35		96.410		175,466.20		3,374.35				175,466.20				99.310		180,744.20		3,475.85				180,744.20

		Petrilli, II, Michael		FF-4		3/12/07		17.32		15 Yrs		42		34.780		77,471.16		1,489.83		4,841.95		82,313.11				35.472		77,471.07		1,489.83		4,841.94		82,313.02

		Poitras, Andrew		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Powers, Daniel		FF-4		8/2/21		2.92		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Russell, Sean		FF-3		8/7/23		0.90		5 Yrs		42		32.780		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Resto Salgado, Bernardo 		FF-4		8/2/21		2.92		< 5 Yrs		42		27.914		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Santos, Derek		FF-4 (no emt)		8/2/12		11.92		10 Yrs		42		32.156		71,633.12		1,377.56		4,477.07		76,110.19				34.439		75,214.88		1,446.44

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
no emt, BUDGET FOR emt
		

Victor Garofalo: Victor Garofalo:
Replaces Martin, need to Budget for FF to LT Difference
																														4,700.93		79,915.81

		Siegler, Michael		Captain		9/1/10		13.84		10 Yrs		42		40.366		89,923.08		1,729.29		5,620.19		95,543.27				41.174		89,923.25		1,729.29		5,620.20		95,543.45

		Silva, Matthew		Lieutenant		4/26/15		9.19		5 Yrs		42		35.865		79,895.40		1,536.45		4,993.46		84,888.86				36.582		79,895.64		1,536.45		4,993.48		84,889.12

		Silva, Michael		FF-4		5/5/22		2.16		< 5 Yrs		42		29.310		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Stamp, Albert		Captain		2/28/08		16.35		15 Yrs		42		40.366		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09				42.409		92,620.32		1,781.16		5,788.77		98,409.09

		Talbot, Ryan		FF-4		10/27/22		1.68		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				32.462		70,896.80		1,363.40		4,431.05		75,327.85

		Tibbets, William		FF-3		11/9/23		0.64		< 5 Yrs		42		22.030		65,293.28		1,255.64		4,080.83		69,374.11				31.179		68,094.00		1,309.50		4,255.88		72,349.88

		Voulgaris, Alex 		Deputy Chief		6/6/98		26.09		20 Yrs		42		46.670		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09				49.032		107,086.20		2,059.35		6,692.89		113,779.09

		Eliminate Fire Inspector																				0.00												0.00



		Total Fire Salaries																										3,512,643				205,069		3,717,712



		Promotional Position - Martin for LT - Budget for Difference (FF to LT)																										21,800



		Longevity																										850

																												0

		Overtime																										783,348



		Total Fire Salaries																										4,318,641				205,069



		Budget 261 Days (1 Day)																														4,523,710



		Payroll Full Time		3,739,512

		Part Time Payroll		0

		Over Time Payroll		783,348

		Longevity		850

				4,523,710





		Education is in Employee Training

		Overtime Calculation

		Vacation and Personal 		475,740

		Sick Time		271,458

		Bereavement/Jury Duty		10,000

		Union Business		16,150

		Mutual Aid		16,000

		Call Back		28,000

		Buffer		6,000

		Chief Adjustment per Chief		(40,000)

		Total Overtime		783,348



		*** Martin - Took off Martin as he is retiring in July 2024, only budget for vacation and sick, Martin is being replaced by Nehemiah Carter





Building

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Building (Dept. #241)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Allard, Shaun		Building Inspector		11		5		35		39.890		72,599.80		11		6		41.090		74,783.80		1,438.15

		Bewig, Crystal		Admin Assistant		SEIU-9A		4		35		28.750		52,325.00		SEIU-9A		5		30.800		56,056.00		1,078.00

		McLaughlin, Daniel		Director		13		10		35		56.990		103,721.80		13		11		58.700		106,834.00		2,054.50



		Overtime





		Total Salaries												228,646.60								237,673.80





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				914.13



		Code Regular		237,638

		Overtime		0

		Longevity Crystal		950

				238,588







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Plumbing & Gas (Dept. #242)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Lelanc, Warren		Plumbing/Gas Inspector		7		6		23		28.590		34,193.64		7		7		29.450		35,222.20		677.35





		Total Salaries												34,193.64								35,222.20





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Wiring (Dept. #243)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Landers, Jack 		Wiring Inspector Per Diem						22		32.000		36,608.00						32.000		36,608.00		704.00







		Total Salaries												36,608.00								36,608.00







Engineering

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Engineering (Dept. #410)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Vacant		Inspection Contractor																		65,000.00

		Wagner, Lisa		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		11		35		32.780		59,659.60		SEIU-8		12		35.470		64,555.40		1,241.45

		Stipend Manugian  - Engineering Work																				14,300.00

		Stipend Rivard - Engineering Work																				11,700.00



		Total Salaries												59,659.60								155,555.40				156,153.69



		Longevity Wagner																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				156,805.40



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				598.29































Public Works

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Public Works (Dept. #420)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Douglas, Donna		Admin Assistant		SEIU-9A		12		35		37.85		68,887.00		SEIU-9A		12		38.98		70,943.60		1,364.30

		Patenaude, Edward		DPW Director		19		8		35		76.94		140,030.80		19		9		79.25		144,235.00		2,773.75



		Overtime																				0.00



		Total Salaries												208,917.80								215,178.60



		Longvity Douglas																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				216,428.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				827.61







		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Animal Control (Dept. #292)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Morse, Colleen		Animal Control		9		3		35		31.09		56,583.80		9		4		32.02		58,276.40		1,120.70



		Stipend (Internal DPW)																				1,800.00

		Overtime																				2,000.00

		Total Salaries												56,583.80								62,076.40





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				224.14









		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Highway (Dept. #421)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Bourassa Jr., Dennis		Laborer		ML		1		40		25.98		54,038.40		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Remove MEO		MEO Laborer		ML		1		40		25.98		54,038.40								56,472.00

		VACANT		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Foley Thomas		General Foremen		GF		3		40		31.96		66,476.80		GF		3		32.92		68,473.60		1,316.80

		Garside, Walter		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Johnson Steven		Foreman		F 		4		40		35.38		73,590.40		F 		4		36.44		75,795.20		1,457.60		1,000

		Kulis Jeremy		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		3		27.57		57,345.60		1,102.80

		Larmand, Alexander		MEO Laborer		L		9		40		24.96		51,916.80		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Leary Sean		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		3		27.57		57,345.60		1,102.80

		VACANT		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Richards, Connor		MEO Laborer		L		1		40		19.14		39,811.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Rodrigues Brian		MEO Laborer		ML		11		40		30.15		62,712.00		ML		11		31.06		64,604.80		1,242.40		1,100

		Rozzi, Phillip		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.36		54,828.80		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00

		Smith, Roland		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Sousa, Timothy		MEO Laborer		L		1		40		19.14		39,811.20		ML		1		26.76		55,660.80		1,070.40

		Sullivan Kevin		MEO Laborer		ML		5		40		27.57		57,345.60		ML		5		28.40		59,072.00		1,136.00		850

		Titus, Andrew		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00





		Total Salaries - Highway												916,323.20								999,772.80				2,950



		Part-Time																				0.00

		Longevity																				3,950.00

		Overtime																				23,000.00



		Total Salaries - Highway																				1,026,722.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				3,628.00





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Tree (Dept. #428)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Enos, Stephen		General Foreman		GF		9		40		34.96		72,716.80		GF		9		36.01		74,900.80		1,440.40		1,150

		Finnerty, Michael		Laborer		L		11		40		25.72		53,497.60		L		11		26.49		55,099.20		1,059.60		0

		Smart, Daniel		MEO Laborer		L		8		40		24.24		50,419.20		ML		2		27.15		56,472.00		1,086.00		0

		Williams, James		MEO Laborer		ML		5		40		27.57		57,345.60		ML		5		28.40		59,072.00		1,136.00		0

		Remove MEO																				-56,472.00		-1,086.00



		Total Salaries - Tree												233,979.20								189,072.00		3,636.00		1,150



		Longevity																				1,150.00

		Overtime																				5,000.00



		Total Salaries																				195,222.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				727.20





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Vehicle Maintenance (Dept. #429)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Bergeron, Joseph		MEO Mechanic		Mech		2		40		28.35		58,968.00		Mech		2		29.20		60,736.00		1,168.00		0.00

		Dion, Peter		MEO Mechanic		Mech		8		40		30.99		64,459.20		Mech		8		31.92		66,393.60		1,276.80		1,000.00

		Lajoie, Sean		General Foreman		GF		3		40		31.96		66,476.80		GF		4		33.43		69,534.40		1,337.20		0.00



		Total Salaries - Vehicle												189,904.00								196,664.00				1,000.00



		Longevity																				1,000.00

		Overtime																				1,500.00



		Total Salaries																				199,164.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				756.40





		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Cemetery (Dept. #430)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly		Longevity



		Saari, Timothy		MEO Laborer		ML		1		40		25.980		54,038.40		ML		1		27.150		56,472.00		1,086.00





		Overtime																				500.00



		Total Salaries												54,038.40								56,972.00





		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				217.20









Board of Health

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Board of Health (Dept. #510)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Curley, Kara		Nurse		10		6		35		37.36		67,995.20		10		7		38.48		70,033.60		1,346.80

		Enos, Marylee		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		12		35		34.44		62,680.80		SEIU-8		12		35.47		64,555.40		1,241.45

		Ouellette, David		Health Director		12		10		35		51.35		93,457.00		12		11		52.89		96,259.80		1,851.15



		Overtime



		Retirement Admin Assistant - Rehire Grade 7																				(10,000)



		Total Salaries												224,133.00								220,848.80



		Longevity Enos																				1,250.00



		Total w/Longevity																				222,098.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				849.42































Veterans

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Veterans Benefits (Dept. #543)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Thomas, Jerome		Veterans Officer		9		4		35		32.02		58,276.40		9		5		32.99		60,041.80		1,154.65



		Auto Allowance																				1,200.00



		Total Salaries												58,276.40								61,241.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				235.55

































Council on Aging

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Council on Aging (Dept. #541)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Brady, Louanne		Bus Driver		2		6		35		18.570		33,797.40		2		7		19.130		34,816.60		669.55

		Vacant Bus Driver 																				35,000.00

		Ivos, Maria		Admin Asst		8		1		18		23.250		21,762.00		8		2		24.910		23,315.76		448.38

		Kaelblein, Noelle		COA Director		12		3		35		41.750		75,985.00		12		4		43.000		78,260.00		1,505.00

		Vacant (Change to PT)		Transportation Coordinator																		51,759.00

		Leclerc, Stephanie		Social Services Coordinator		6		1		9		22.620		10,586.16		6		2		23.310		10,909.08		209.79

		Palmer, Ann Marie		Activities Coordinator		5		7		10		24.790		12,890.80		5		8		25.540		13,280.80		255.40



		Total Salaries												155,021.36								247,341.24



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				951.31



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly





		Part-Time Salaries

		Vacant		PT Bus Driver		2		3		19		17.000		16,796.00				5				5,000.00		0.00

		Vacant		PT Bus Driver		2		4		11		17.510		10,015.72								6,975.00		0.00

		Politi, James		PT Bus Driver		2		4		19		17.510		17,299.88		2		5		18.030		17,813.64		342.57



		Total Salaries												44,111.60								29,788.64



		Formula Grant

		Leclerc, Stephanie		Social Services Coordinator		6		1		26		22.620		30,582.24		6		2		23.310		31,515.12		606.06

		Palmer, Ann Marie		Activities Coordinator		5		7		25		24.790		32,227.00		5		8		25.540		33,202.00		638.50

		Ivos, Maria		Admin Asst		8		1		17		23.250		20,553.00		8		2		24.910		22,020.44		423.47



		Total Salaries												83,362.24								86,737.56









Library

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Library (Dept. #610)



		Employee		Position		FY23  
Grade		FY23  
Step		Hours		FY23 Hourly		FY23  
Salary		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		FY24  
Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY24 Weekly		Shift Hours		Shift Rate		Total Shift



		Bergeron, Alyssa		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Berrio Tyler		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Botros, Marissa		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Callahan, Maggie		Page		n/a				10		15.000		7,800.00		n/a				15.300		7,956.00		153.00

		Chapman, Meghan		Young Adult Librarian		SEIU-4		10		18		25.340		23,718.24		SEIU-4		11		26.620		24,916.32		479.16

		Duarte, Audrey		Reference/Tech.		SEIU-10		2		35		27.590		50,213.80		SEIU-10		3		29.560		53,799.20		1,034.60		212		4.43		940.01

		Hamilton, Carole		Admin. Assist.		SEIU-8		6		35		28.290		51,487.80		SEIU-8		7		30.310		55,164.20		1,060.85		212		4.55		963.86

		Hogan, Patrick		Library Assist.		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		2		16.730		15,659.28		301.14

		Malnati, Linda		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		2		19		16.240		16,045.12		SEIU-2		2		16.730		16,529.24		317.87

		Meehan, Casey		Library Assist.		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		2		16.730		15,659.28		301.14

		Muir Christine		Library Director		12		6		35		45.620		83,028.40		12		7		46.990		85,521.80		1,644.65

		Oxton, Leslie		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Penney, Teressa		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		3		17.400		16,286.40		313.20

		Ryan, Melissa		Assist. Circ. Librarian		SEIU-7		4		35		24.480		44,553.60		SEIU-7		4		25.210		45,882.20		882.35		212		3.78		801.68

		Sackett, Michelle		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Salem, Cheryl		Circulation Librarian		SEIU-8		4		35		26.160		47,611.20		SEIU-8		5		28.020		50,996.40		980.70		212		4.20		891.04

		Sanscartier, Laura		Cataloging/Tech Serv.		SEIU-8		4		35		26.160		47,611.20		SEIU-8		4		26.940		49,030.80		942.90		212		4.04		856.69

		Servente, Joyce		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		3		18		16.890		15,809.04		SEIU-2		4		18.090		16,932.24		325.62

		Thibodaeu, Sean		Assistant Director		10		4		35		35.210		64,082.20		10		5		36.270		66,011.40		1,196.65

		Vacant		Library Assistant		SEIU-2		1		18		15.620		14,620.32		SEIU-2		1		16.089		15,058.93		289.59

		Zanni, Dominique		Children's Librarian		SEIU-10		2		35		27.590		50,213.80		SEIU-10		3		29.560		53,799.20		1,034.60		212		4.43		940.01





		Total Salaries												624,871.52								655,911.61								5,393.28



		Longevity Hamilton																				950.00

		Longevity Salem																				850.00

		Longevity Ryan																				850.00

		Longevity Sanscartier																				850.00



		Total w/Longevity																				659,411.61								664,804.89



		Library Full Time Employees		465,598.48

		Library Part Time Employees		199,206.41

		Longevity		3,500.00

		Add'l Day		2,022.74

				670,327.63







		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)		2,022.74

















Recreation



		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Recreation (Dept. #630)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Arseneaux, Jessica		Admin Assistant		SEIU-8		1		35		23.260		42,333.20		SEIU-8		2		24.910		45,336.20		871.85

		Hamilton, Amy		Director		12		9		19		48.400		47,819.20		12		10		49.850		49,251.80		947.15







		Total Salaries												90,152.40								94,588.00



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				363.80







Sewer and Water

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Sewer (Dept. #442)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Cloutier, Joseph		Inspector		9		4		30		32.020		49,951.20		9		9		37.130		57,922.80		1,113.90

		Hamelin, Donna		Admin. Asst.		SEIU-7		11		30		33.190		51,776.40		SEIU-7		12		33.190		51,776.40		995.70

		Hoban, Jeffrey		Laborer		5		7		30		24.790		38,672.40		5		8		25.540		39,842.40		766.20

		Hoover, Marguitte		Superintendent		13		5		30		49.160		76,689.60		13		7		52.150		81,354.00		1,564.50

		Stec, Cathrin		Office Manager		8		4		30		29.370		45,817.20		8		5		30.250		47,190.00		907.50



		Total Salaries												262,906.80								278,085.60



		OverTime																				2,000.00



		Longevity Hamelin																				1,250.00



		Total Salaries																				281,335.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				1,069.56



		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Water (Dept. #452)



		Employee		Position		FY24 
Grade		FY24  
Step		Hours		FY24 Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY25  
Grade		FY25  
Step		FY25  
Hourly		FY25  
Salary		FY25 Weekly



		Cloutier, Joseph		Inspector		9		4		5		32.020		8,325.20		9		9		37.130		9,653.80		185.65

		Hamelin, Donna		Admin. Asst.		SEIU-7		11		5		33.190		8,629.40		SEIU-7		12		33.190		8,629.40		165.95

		Hoban, Jeffrey		Laborer		5		7		5		24.790		6,445.40		5		8		25.540		6,640.40		127.70

		Hoover, Marguitte		Superintendent		13		5		5		49.160		12,781.60		13		7		52.150		13,559.00		260.75

		Stec, Cathrin		Office Manager		8		4		5		29.370		7,636.20		8		5		30.250		7,865.00		151.25



		Total Salaries												43,817.80								46,347.60



		OverTime																				1,500.00





		Total Salaries																				47,847.60



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				178.26







Storm Water

		Town of Dracut- FY2025 Salaries

		Storm Water (Dept. #455)



		Employee		Position		FY23  
Grade		FY23  
Step		Hours		FY23 Hourly		FY23  
Salary		FY24  
Grade		FY24  
Step		FY24  
Hourly		FY24  
Salary		FY24 Weekly		Longevity



		Caron, Leo		General Foreman		GF		10		40		35.480		73,798.40		GF		10		36.540		76,003.20		1,461.60		1,000.00

		Larochelle Joshua		MEO Laborer		ML		2		40		26.360		54,828.80		ML		3		27.570		57,345.60		1,102.80		0.00

		Rivard, Tina		Asst. Director		14		6		35		54.180		98,607.60		14		6		55.800		101,556.00		1,953.00		0.00



		Total Salaries												227,234.80								234,904.80



		Overtime																				2,000.00

		Longevity 																				1,000.00



		Total Salaries																				237,904.80



		Budget 52.2 days (261 days)																				903.48































Regional Dispatch Center - NEED

		Town of Dracut

		Fiscal Year 2024 Budget

		Regional Dispatch Center



		Department/Description		FY2021
Expended		FY2022
Expended		FY2023
Budget 		FY2024
Regional 
Request 



		Revenue

		State 911 Support and Incentive  Grants		$   1,027,982		$   1,027,982		$   1,161,295		$   1,161,295

		Training Grant		83,475		88,537		86,258		86,258

		Emergency Medical Dispatch Grant		0		23,400		31,800		31,800

		Total Revenue		$   1,111,457		$   1,139,919		$   1,279,353		$   1,279,353



		Expenses

		Regular Salaries		$   593,697		$   1,010,368		$   1,174,557		$   1,326,394

		Temporary Part-Time Salaries		0		63,343		127,370		64,500

		Dispatch Overtime		150,186		386,614		225,000		225,000

		Uniforms		2,500		12,450		15,000		14,500

		Energy Utilities		27,574		37,215		36,300		37,600

		Repairs and Maintenance		4,422		14,315		23,100		35,375

		Leases/Contracts		41,186		113,101		167,981		163,483

		Professional Services		57,983		218,373		66,500		78,828

		Communications		17,361		20,104		19,134		17,872

		Computer		6,372		12,016		36,256		33,230

		Office Supplies		3,438		10,294		2,550		2,550

		All Other Supplies		2,375		773		5,000		5,000

		Dues and Memberships		363		1,675		2,743		2,843

		Staff Development		2,268		1,398		3,500		7,000

		Group Insurance 		185,902		353,015		179,207		259,127

		Middlesex Retirement		0		0		126,282		62,893

		Medicare		11,405		20,725		22,822		24,627

		OPEB		0		0		74,373		72,264

		Property/Liability Insurance		23,481		28,593		32,000		33,000

		Occupational Health 		1,100		0		5,000		5,000

		Total Expenses		$   1,131,613		$   2,304,372		$   2,344,675		$   2,471,086



		Total Net Budget		$   20,155		$   1,164,453		$   1,065,322		$   1,191,733



		State 911 Grant - Estimate		$   20,156		$   1,164,453		$   1,065,322		$   595,866



		Draut/Tewksbury Assessment		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   595,866



		Assessment

		Dracut (47%)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   280,057

		Tewksbury (53%)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   315,809





Health Insurance 

		Active/
Retiree		Group		Insurance Name		Employee 
ID		SPOUSE NAME		Medical  
Group #		Monthly
Amount		Medical 
coverage		% 
Employer		Employer 
Cost		Employee 
Cost		Total Monthly Increase
FY2025
		Total Monthly Cost FY2025		Total FY25 Monthly
Employer Cost		Total FY2025
Monthly Cost
Employee Cost

																						Health Incr		9.8%

																						Medicare Inr		7.5%

		RET		TOWN		ARCHINSKI ANTHONY L				SUSAN M ARCHINSKI		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		BAILEY WILLIAM				CAROLINE ADIE-BAILEY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		BROUILLETTE DAVID				LISA BROUILLETTE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		CORMICK CATHERINE M				JOHN J CORMICK		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		COUTURE DONALD				ALISON COUTURE		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		DERY ARTHUR H				ROBERTA F DERY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		DESROSIERS MONA				MARC DESROSIERS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		FAHEY LAURIE A		572		FREDERICK P FAHEY		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		FLEURY MICHAEL				CHERYL FLEURY		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		GREENWOOD TRACEY L				JOSEPH R GREENWOOD		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		GRIMES TIMOTHY D		799		KIMBERLY A GRIMES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		HEALEY KEVIN J				 		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		JAKUTTIS JOSEPH A				STACY L JAKUTTIS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		KOHANSKI JOHN C				MICHELLE A KOHANSKI		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		MACLEAN DOUGLAS				CAROL MACLEAN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		MCLEAN SUZANNE				DAVID MCLEAN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		MURACH DOROTHY M		455		JOHN M MURACH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		OBRIEN DAVID				KENDRA OBRIEN		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		PAPPAS PETER L				KATHY S PAPPAS		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		TOWN		SAJA BERNARD A				COLLETTE J SAJA		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		SALEM PETER				LISA SALEM		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		VALDINA ANNE MARIE		2777		JOHN D VALDINA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		WALSH THOMAS J				 		2367585		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		AKASHIAN LAUREN M		379		BRIAN T AKASHIAN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDREWS MICHAEL D		5998		ANNMARIE ANDREWS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARCHAMBAULT LAURIE A		3416		JASON E ARCHAMBAULT		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		ASHWORTH JEFFREY		51510		SARAH ASHWORTH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		BARRETT PAULA		218		PAULA BARRETT		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CHAFE MEGAN		51703		CORY CHAFE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARON (SARGENT) LINDSEY J		3316		SEAN M CARON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CIPOLLA ANTHONY M		3361		 		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COLFER KATHLEEN		3294		JOHN COLFER		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COLLINS MARGARET		3357				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COOKE MICHELLE		159		RAYMOND J COOKE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		COUILLARD GLORIA		51699		PAUL PALEN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUTRUMBES KERRY M		351		JOHN B CUTRUMBES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECKER CHRISTINA		3066		DANIEL P DECKER		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DESTEFANO ANDREA F		196		RICHARD S DESTEFANO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		DURKIN MEGHAN K		188		JOSEPH B DURKIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAZIO KATHRYN		51269		KENNETH FAZIO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FIELDS KRISSANDRA		3057		CRAIG FIELDS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		FIELDS STEFANIE		51564		MICHAEL FIELDS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENLAW DAWN M		2904		MICHAEL J GREENLAW		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUERRIERO JAMES		51404		SHANNA GUERRIERO		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HALL KRIS M		10256		APRIL M HALL		2367484		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HASLAM JACQUELINE		51757		JAMES HASLAM 		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		HINES ELIZABETH M		328		DANIEL F HINES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		JANUSZ LAUREN 		51385		MITCHELL JANUSZ		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		JESKI GERALDINE E		2804		MARK J JESKI		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		LOA		SCHOOL		KEOHANE ELIZABETH		3052				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		KUSA BETSY		3436		PETER KUSA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAVOIE (MORO) ELIZABETH M		288		ERIC P LAVOIE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEBLANC STEPHEN J		51329				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEFEBVRE HEATHER		51720		KEVIN LEFEBVRE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCCLOSKEY ELIZABETH M		3302		MICHELLE M LARKIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGRATH SHARON L		125		RUSSELL P MCGRATH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCHUGH LINDA D		2969		MICHAEL J MCHUGH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		MONTY TAMMY L		2936		CARL STANKIEWICZ		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		OSGOOD ALLISON		51486		JOSHUA OSGOOD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		RAWDING SUSAN		51791		NICHOLAS RAWDING		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTEE MARK S		3245		SUSAN LANGLOIS-SANTEE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SKELTON GUY		51755		CATHERINE SKELTON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		SMITH LAURA L		3211		JEFFREY G SMITH		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		SCHOOL		WAHL KATELYN A		3042		HENRY N WAHL		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		ALLARD TODD		7623		IVETA ALLARD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		ARMSTRONG MARK		1045		HOLLY ARMSTRONG		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		AYOTTE THOMAS J		974		REBECCA D AYOTTE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		BUXTON (DELLOLIO) JULIE		7514				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		BYAM GREGG		777		KELLEY BYAM		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		CARON LEO		7557		KAREN CARON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		CHESTNUT DONALD		12094		CHERIE LECLAIR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		COTNOIR JOHN R		771		MICHELLE C COTNOIR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		COX JOSEPH		7599		CATHERINE COX		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		DION PETER L		7582		NICOLE I DION		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		DUBOIS WILLIAM		1119		LYN-MARIE DUBOIS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		FLYNN LAWRENCE J		7527		CHRISTINE K FLYNN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		HOOVER MARGUERITE Y		11903		BRENDAN LAVOIE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		HOWARD JOEL A		927		NICOLE A HOWARD		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		JOHNSON STEVEN R		7583		BARBARA J JOHNSON		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		KALIVAS CHRISTOPHER		12064				2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		LECLERC STEPHANIE		12093		DANIEL LECLERC		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MACKEY THOMAS J		1046		MONICA L MACKEY		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MANUGIAN ALISON S		11943		DAVID MANUGIAN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		MCLAUGHLIN DANIEL J		853		TRACY A MCLAUGHLIN		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		PARRA (LANDRY) MELISSA A		904		CHRISTIAN PARRA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		PATENAUDE EDWARD G		11483		MARIE A PATENAUDE		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		RODRIGUES BRIAN K		1101		CHERYL A RODRIGUES		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		SANTOS DEREK M		755		NICOLE M SANTOS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		SILVA MATTHEW D		944		ALEXA E SILVA		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		STEC CATHRIN S		977		FREDERICK C STEC JR		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		ACT		TOWN		VOULGARIS ALEXANDER G		1089		COLEEN A VOULGARIS		2367584		$   2,804.00		FAMILY		75%		$2,103.00		$701.00		$273.39		$3,077.39		$2,308.04		$769.35

		RET		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK DAVID J				KATHLEEN M ADAMCZYK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		AKINS MELISSANNE B				CHRISTOPHER C AKINS III		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		BARCLAY COLLEEN M				RICHARD T BARCLAY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		CHARTIER ANITA				RICHARD CHARTIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		CHOUINARD-LESSARD LISA				ROBERT LESSARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		CHUCKRAN ALAN P		161		CHRISTINA A CHUCKRAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		DEMERS DEBORAH A				ROGER J DEMERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		DEMERS ROMEO		1044		MARIA HELENA DEMERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		DENOMMEE PAUL		3037		KATHLEEN DENOMMEE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		DONOVAN DAVID A				 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		SUR		SCHOOL		ENGLER ERIC				 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		FOLEY KEVIN G		3021		JENNIFER L FOLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		GEORGE JUSTIN				COLBY GEORGE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		HAMEL MARK J		7494		PAULA G HAMEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		KENYON MICHAEL J				CYNTHIA L KENYON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		LANZA WELCH NANCY A				DAVID W WELCH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN DAVID				JOANNE MARTIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MCMAHON LEO F				ERIC RAMSEY		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MCMENIMAN SCOTT R		7318		JENNIFER D MCMENIMAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MOORE DAVID M		2225		DEBORAH A MOORE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MOROWSKI MARK C				PANAGIOTA M MOROWSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		NIGZUS KAREN				JAMES NIGZUS		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ROWE JEFFREY				JODI ROWE		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		SZYMANSKI KATHY		2774		JAN A SZYMANSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		TOCCI ELIZABETH		2106		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ZANELOTTI JEFFREY				AZAR ZANELOTTI		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		ZARELLA THERESE H				MICHAEL ZARELLA		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		ZIEMBA GARY E				JENNIFER A ZIEMBA		4067156		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK JOSEPH M		10104		MICHELLE ADAMCZYK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARCHIBOLD CHRISTA		51669		IAN ARCHIBOLD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAKER MARNEY		3289		HARLEY BAKER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAMFORD JILLIAN M		2955		JOSHUA K BAMFORD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAVIELLO JENNIFER F		2818		ANDREA BAVIELLO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BLANCHET TREVOR J		2850		SARAH E CHUCKRAN-BLANCHET		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BONENFANT (JOYCE) LINDSEY M		3317		JUSTIN BONEFANT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BORDEN KATRIN A 		2008		ERIC M BORDEN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BORGES ASHLEY M		3210		JONATHAN BORGES		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOWDEN-GURLEY KAREN		51786				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOWIE MARY H		50586		EDWARD J BOWIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BROWN JULIE-MARIE		3313		IAN GREENSTEIN

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BRYAN (MESSER) SANDRA A		286		MICHAEL BRYAN 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BULLARD JENNIFER L		3270		MICHAEL D BULLARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUTLER JILL S		3218		RONALD A BUTLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CANFIELD CYNTHIA M		285		BRAD S CANFIELD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARNEY MARY M		2693		DAVID M CARNEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARTER JOANNE M		221		KEVIN M CARTER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CATALANO ASHLEY		51353		ANTHONY CATALANO JR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CLANCY (GALLANT) CHARLEEN A		3409		ROBERT CLANCY 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CRAFFEY EMILY		51381		CURTIS CRAFFEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CRONIN KELLY J		2869		MAURICE F CRONIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNHA ANTONIO M		50069		TELMA CUNHA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNNINGHAM LANGEVIN		51715		KENDRA LANGEVIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		CUNNINGHAM CORRINE E		3484		JOSEPH CUNNINGHAM 

Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		D'AMATO DANIELLE C		3014		RONALD A D'AMATO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAUTEUIL CARRIE A		2659		PAUL M DAUTEUIL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DELSOLIA DEBORAH J		3363		BRIAN DELSOLIA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DESMOND SUSAN J		321		WILLIAM J DESMOND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DONNELLY CHARLENE D		137		MICHAEL P DONNELLY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOUGHTY KATHY A		222		MICHAEL P DOUGHTY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOYLE KRISTINE		2793		TIMOTHY DOYLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		EMERICK (SAVARD) DENIENE M		414		DAVID EMERICK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		EMERSON TIFFANY J		3229		THOMAS M EMERSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FARNHAM D'AGOSTINO		5168		ERIC D'AGOSTINO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FARREN JOHN P		884		DARLENE M FARREN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAULKNER BONNIE J		51228		JOSHUA M FAULKNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FEBO-MIRANDA ANACELIS		2760		SIDNEI MIRANDA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FORTIER KAREN		2689		JEREMIE FORTIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FOWLER (ARAKELIAN) JENNIFER N		432		ROBERT FOWLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		FURTADO MARY ELLEN		2801		ANDREW W FURTADO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GANLEY JR PAUL K		2928		ELIZABETH M GANLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GARNEAU JOHANNA M		416		ROBERT GARNEAU
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Kaitlin Smith: Kaitlin Smith:
FORMER SPOUSE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GEORGOPOULOS ANTHONY W		50207		THERESA M GEORGOPOULOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GILLILAND JESSICA C		3375		JAMES K GILLILAND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GODIN CHRISTINA L		3142		SCOTT R GODIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENBERG ADA		51623		RUSSELL COLEMAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENBERG KENNETH A		2718		ROBIN M GREENBERG		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUANGE ANTHONY A		51445		LAURIE GUANGE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUNDRUM SARAH NICHOLE		3463		KYLE GUNDRUM 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYES FROHOCK KRISTIN P		388		DONN W FROHOCK		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HEFELE REBECCA D		334		PETER J HEFELE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HEWITT CAMERON		51489		HEIDI HEWITT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		HOUSTON JASON S		2733		TANYA M HOUSTON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		JONIEC STEPHANIE		51607		RAYMOND JONIEC		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KANTARGIS NICHOLAS		51611		LINDSAY KANTARGIS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KEEFE SHEILAGH		299		BRIAN KEEFE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KILFOYLE CHRISTINE M		2959		THOMAS E KILFOYLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KING CHRISTOPHER T		2828		KATHLEEN E KING		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KINLEY LYNDSEY D		3252		CLEVE D KINLEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KLECZKOWSKI DENISE M		2738		WALTER S KLECZKOWSKI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KNIGHT JULIE A		2916		STEPHEN M KNIGHT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		KOUFOS MINDY B		3156		JOHN S KOUFOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE KIMBERLY A		208		THOMAS P LABRANCHE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAMBERT LINDA M		2599		JEFFREY A LAMBERT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAPAN DONNA		2981		STEPHEN W LAPAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAVOIE JESSICA		51754		MICHAEL LAVOIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAWRENCE KIMBERLY A		51338		JAMES H LAWRENCE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LHEUREUX RAYANN R		1050		DANIEL M LHEUREUX		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LORD CHRISTINE M		185		DEREK L LORD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LUSSIER DEBORAH		51462		WILLIAM LUSSIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYNCH SORAYA		51647		JOHN LYNCH 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYONS HEATHER L		2765		SCOTT L LYONS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACDONALD KATHLEEN		3298		ROBERT MACDONALD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MALVAROSA DEBORAH		51520		THOMAS MALVAROSA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		SCHOOL		MCKENNEY MARY		232		JAMES B MCKENNEY II		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCMANUS ELLEN M		3305		JEFFREY S MCMANUS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MELETLIDIS PENNY		51790		JIM MELETLIDIS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERCIER RONALD		3126		MICHELLE J MERCIER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERCURIO KAREN M		142		ROBERT J MERCURIO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MERRILL DONNA		51696		BART MERRILL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MEZZONI ALICIA M		231		CHRISTOPHER F MEZZONI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MIKUTEL SHARON D		2688		CHRISTOPHER T MIKUTEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MILLER DEAN		51652		SARAH MILLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MONE CHARLES E		2630		SHERYL A MONE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MULENGA KELLYANNE A		2864		CHRISTOPHER K MULENGA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MULLINS ASHLEY L		3140		CHRISTOPHER L MULLINS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MURPHY KIMBERLY		3386		TIMOTHY MURPHY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		MUTNANSKY JESSICA A		2790		MICHAEL G MUTNANSKY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		NAULT SUSAN M		441		VINCENT P NAULT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		OUELLET JASON W		2662		CHELSEA N OUELLET		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PANNIELLO KRISTIN L		2894		VINCENT S PANNIELLO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PAQUETTE MICHAEL R		393		KATHY A PAQUETTE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PEASLEE JENNIFER L		128		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PECORA (CASSIDY) JENNIFER		51494		AUSTIN PECORA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PELHAM SHERYL J		3024		JAMIE J PELHAM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PETZOLD-ELEY BRENDA L 		2855		ANDREW PETZOLD-ELEY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL THOMAS P		50738		MICHELLE L PIMENTEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		PINTO (LORD) EMILY M		3297		NICHOLAS PINTO		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RANCOURT STACEY L		3330		TIMOTHY E RANCOURT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RECCHIA FRANCESCO		51552		KIMBERLY RECCHIA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RICHALL (AHERN) EMILY		51598		ZACHARY RICHALL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RICHARD JUSTIN R		51107		STACY RICHARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RIORDAN MAUREEN V		115		MARK RIORDAN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROBERSON ERIN P		354		RONALD J ROBERSON JR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROGERS BREANNA M		2961		JOHN M ROGERS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROONEY CHERYL		51748				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROSS LISA M		2854		JEFFREY D ROSS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		ROSSI CARA		51617		MIGUEL TEHUITZIL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		RUEL REBECCA J		2833		BRIAN K RUEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTARPIO MELISSA M		2885				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SMITH DANIELLE M		3173		CHRISTOPHER J SMITH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		SOUKARAS KELLIE B		2823		PETER H SOUKARAS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		STEEGER KRISTIN L		3398		JOHN W ROLFE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		STONE STEVEN		50184		SUZANNAH C STONE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		TESSIER CAITLYN		51721		ADAM TESSIER 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		VERVILLE MONIQUE M		2716		MICHAEL VERVILLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		VIENS FRANCIS M		340		BETHANY L VIENS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WAGNER MICHELLE D		2813		ERIC R WAGNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WEST STACY M		2923		SCOTT D WEST		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WISE CAROL A		229		RICHARD E WISE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		SCHOOL		WOJCIK JESSICA		51478		DANIEL WOJCIK JR.		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ALEXANDER CYNDY		11454		MARK ALEXANDER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ALLARD SHAUN		11797		KERRYAN ALLARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ARSENAULT CHERYL		11833		KEVIN ARSENAULT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BOURASSA DENIS		12015		YVONNE BOURASSA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BUSHNELL KERRIE A		785		SEAN E BUSHNELL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		BYRON RICHARD M		1057		GAIL M BYRON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CARVER SAMANTHA		1085		NORMAN CARVER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CHARETTE RYAN		12005				4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY 		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CHARTRAND DAVID J		1076		FAITH A CHARTRAND		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		COLON ANTONIO		11951		MARISSA COLON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		CUNHA MICHAEL		7562		JILL CUNHA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS SHAWN M		792		DANIEL S ENOS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		FARLEY MEGAN E		772		KEVIN M FARLEY 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		GIBSON TYLER J		7600		NHI N GIBSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		HAMILTON CAROLE A		835		STEPHEN M HAMILTON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		KAELBLEIN NOELLE E		11515		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LANTEIGNE BRIAN D		11549		STEFANY A LANTEIGNE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LAROCHELLE JOSHUA		11910		JENNIFER LAROCHELLE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LASORSA DEBRA E		11710		JOSEPH P LASORSA JR.		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEARY SEAN		11902		ARIAN J LEARY		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEAVITT CHRISTOPHER S		11496		AMANDA J LEAVITT		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		LEBLANC WARREN J		11708		GAIL M LEBLANC		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MAHONEY BRENDAN M		11744		 		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MALANDRINO JAKE		917		ALEXIS DONOHOE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN PAUL D		1040		SHEILA M MARTIN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MAXIM KYLE		12104		MARISSA MAXIM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MCKENZIE SEAN L		11948		HOLLY A MCKENZIE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MERRILL COLLEEN I		1061		RAYMOND A MERRILL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MUIR CHRISTINE		11934		MARK R MUIR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		MULLEN STEPHEN P		928		NANCY MULLEN		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		NGETH TONY		11745		 KATHERINE NGETH		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		NOEL KERRY LEE A		933		ROLAND L NOEL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		O'CONNOR BARBARA		11866		RONALD O'CONNOR		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		OUELLETTE DAVID M		11731		LYNN OUELLETTE		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PALMER ANN MARIE		11938		ROBERT PALMER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PATTERSON JR RICHARD E		1042		KAREN E PATTERSON		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		PHELPS DANIEL		11931		SUZANNE PEHLPS		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		RIVARD (DOUK) SOVANARY T		11799		JOSHUA RIVARD		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		RUSSELL SEAN		12091		STEPHANIE RUSSELL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SAARI TIMOTHY		11727		SUSANA SAARI		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SALEM CHERYL A		7611		DANIEL E SALEM		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SCRIBNER PAUL D		7567		CYNTHIA A SCRIBNER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		SIEGLER MICHAEL L		7625		BRANDY A SIEGLER		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		VANDAL ANN M		775		JAMES E VANDAL		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		VOZZELLA SABRINA S		11373		ERIC D VOZZELLA		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		ACT		TOWN		YAU LESLIE		764		JANET YAU		4067155		$   2,187.21		FAMILY		75%		$1,640.41		$546.80		$213.25		$2,400.46		$1,800.35		$600.12

		RET		TOWN		CHAPUT STEPHEN D				BETH CHAPUT		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		RET		TOWN		GETMAN JOHN L				THERESA GETMAN		4067158		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUTZEN DENNIS		3292		MILAGROS VITOR-BUTZEN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		DUARTE BRENDA		11904		BRONSON DUARTE		4067155		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYES DENISE P		3193		MICHAEL S HAYES		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		HONAN AMANDA M		51484		MATTHEW HONAN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		JOHNSTON MELISSA D		3003				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		KEEFE DENISE		51350		JASON KEEFE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LABONTE PAULA A		2667		DAVID M LABONTE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LESAGE KRISTEN I		3119		KENNETH M LESAGE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYNCH JENNIFER M		3102				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAKIEJ STACEY		51668		CHRISTOPHER MAKIEJ		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		MITRANO ALLYSSA		51726		VINCENT MICHAEL MITRANO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHEPHERD KIMBERLY I		3179		STEVEN SHEPHERD		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SILVA KELLY B		3164		JONATHAN J SILVA		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SNOWDON JEANETTE C		3264		MICHAEL H SNOWDON		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SPINDLER SHARON M		2986		EDWARD R SPINDLER		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		SCHOOL		SURRETTE (RESENDES) NICOLE		51487		SHAWN SURRETTE		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		BRADY LOU ANNE		940		MARK BRADY		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		CARROCA JONATHAN		11523		KATIE CARROCA		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		COLEMAN ZACHARIAH L		7617		DANIELLE M COLEMAN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		FEENEY JUSTIN S		7646		JESSICA FEENEY		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY 		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GARSIDE WALTER		12066				4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GERRISH ALEX D		946		TAYLOR M GERRISH		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		GOSSELIN JON M		7579		CARYN B GOSSELIN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		IVOS MARIA		12007		JOSHUA PRIMEAU		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		JOYCE THOMAS		11928		STEPHANIE MELLO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		MARTIN KEVIN		1080		LANI MARTIN		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		O'DONNELL SHANE R		11491		KAYLA A O'DONNELL		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		PAPE ERIC E		7607		 		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		RESTO SALGADO BERNARDO		11930		KATHICHA RESTO COTTO		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		ACT		TOWN		THOMAS JEROME		12045		MIRIAM THOMAS		4067157		$   1,968.49		FAMILY		80%		$1,574.79		$393.70		$191.93		$2,160.42		$1,728.33		$432.08

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLISON GARY				ANDREA ALLISON		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		ARSENEAUX JACQUELINE G		10278				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		BRAMBLE GARY				WILLIAM MULLIN		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		DESCHENES JUDITH A				JEANNE ROY 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		FERRONETTI ROBYN J		2652		DOUGLAS FERRONETTI		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		GORBY ERIC L		240		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET / SPOUSE		SCHOOL		HOFFMAN SCOTT		699		JAYNE HOFFMAN		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		KOHANSKI JR. ROBERT W.				 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

						MATTE KELLIE						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCABE-MURPHY PAULA						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		TOWN		MULLIN KEVIN				 		2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		NAWN GAIL M						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		PAPPASTERGION DAYLE E						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN DENISE						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET / SPOUSE		SCHOOL		WHITING DAVID						2367585		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		AMARAL SILVA JEANNE M		2657				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		APONOVICH LORI A		491		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		BERARD LAURIE G		2620				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUDZYNSKI LINDA		51788				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONVERY LAUREN C		3007		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAVIS SARA		51716				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		EKBATANI FARRAH K		3353		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		FAHEY MARY		3366				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		JAREK LAURIE A		2857		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		KILLGREN WENDY		51661				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		LANIER DONNA		50957				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARTIN KASEY		3334				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MATTE (ST. ONGE) LISA		51772				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCELHINNEY MICHAEL P		166		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGHEE MICHAEL D		50767		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCHUGH JESSICA		51406				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCMAHON KATHLEEN M		2691		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		PLUNKETT SHANA		51616				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		RIGGS OLIVIA		51738				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		SANTIAGO(OLIVO) YACINDA		51536				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		SCHOOL		TROCHE MELISSA		51741				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		BROUILLETTE GAGE		11784				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		DUARTE AUDREY		11904				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		El RACHAEL		12046				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT 		TOWN		FOLEY THOMAS		11746				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		GOLDEN KAREN A		11664		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		JAITEH MOHAMADOU		889		 		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		LAJOIE SEAN		11935				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		LUNDBERG ROBERT		11875				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		ROCHA TYLER		11874				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		RYAN JOHNATHAN		11873				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		SIMAO III APOLINARIO		12087				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		SMITH ROLAND		12088				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		TIBBETTS WILLIAM		12101				2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		ACT		TOWN		WAGNER LISA		753		GERALD WAGNER		2367584		$   1,168.37		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$876.28		$292.09		$113.92		$1,282.29		$961.71		$320.57

		RET		SCHOOL		BEAULIEU CYNTHIA		327				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		BERGERON PATRICIA A		2941		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTS SUSAN J						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		BOMIL BRENDA						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		CAHILL LORI		794		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		DENEU FRANCIS		11697				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		SUR		TOWN		DEZAN ELIZABETH						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		DUBOIS CATHLEEN				WILLIAM DUBOIS		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		FISHER SUSAN N		2725				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		GRECO-BISHOP NANCY L						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		GREENWOOD DAVID L						4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		GRUE MARY				VINCENT DENUFRIO (MTRS)		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		HUARD DENISE J		3020		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		KANE CAROL				DENNIS KANE		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMONTAGNE GISELE D						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		LAPLANTE TAMMY						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN KRISTINE				MARC MARTIN		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTINEZ DAVID				JOYCE DESJARDINS		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON KATHLEEN						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCARTHY-HALL DIANE				JAMES HALL		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

						MOGE SHARON						4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		RENAUD LISA				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEPHERD LYNNE E		2925				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		SIMS DONALD A				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		SCHOOL		STECCHI DAVID F				 		4067156		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ADAMCZYK CHAD P		50506		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLARD SARAH A		3199		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN PAIGE A		3243				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN RUTH P		2632		WILLIAM M ALLEN		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDLER BRITTANI S		51481				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANGEL HALLEY		51619				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ARENA DANIELLE		51610				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL 		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BARRETT SCOTT		51701				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAROU MARIA		51770				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BETTENCOURT LINDSEY R		51409				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BIELAWSKI ASHLEY		51768				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BLAIR KATELYN		51665				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOTELHO NICHOLAS A		50935		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOUCHER BARBARA A 		425		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOUMIL PETER S		727		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOURQUE NATALIE		3420				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BRADY KIMBERLY L		3219				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BUCHNER DANIEL		51599				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		BURNS JENNIFER		51620				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CAPONE MELANIE		995		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		CLANCY PATRICK		51561				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONKLIN KATIE M		3295		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CONSENTINO ADAM		51734				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		COURTEMANCHE DEBORA A		2800		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CROWLEY RYAN C		3406				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		CURTIS CYNTHIA L		932				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		D'ENTREMONT JARED		51798				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DANIELS JACOB		51702				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DAVIS ALYSSA		51736				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECATUR MEGHAN 		51731				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DECORPO SARAH K		2947		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DIFONTE NICOLE		51739				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DIXON KERRI		51743				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DELLARCIPRETE CAILIN		3427				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		DOWLING ALEXIS		51604				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FERDINANDO KELSEY L		51383				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FOLEY DELIA		51732				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		FRECHETTE JEAN		51511				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER KEVIN P		3428				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GARABEDIAN BRIA		51580				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GIGLIO GIANNA		51476				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL 		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		GUIMOND JENNIFER K		3343				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAND CALEB J		2702				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HARRIES LORI A		450		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HIGSON LINDSAY-PAIGE		3011		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HOAG SOPHIE M		3323		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HORTON CHARLEAN A		51137		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HUTCHINSON CHERIE A		186		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LAMBERT LAURENCE C		51497				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LEDUC ADAM		51597				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LESSARD LISSA M		50958				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		LYSEN MARIA D		51513				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACKENZIE DEBRA A		2621		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MACNEIL KYLE		51632				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARION BRYAN J		10218				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MARTIN ANTONIO J		489		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MATTHEWS ROBERT		51636				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGRATH NANCY		2861		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MCGUINNESS MARIA A		639		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MEDINA ROBIN J		2806		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MOLLOY ROBERT E		51380		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MORRISON JEFFREY		51488				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		MURPHY LOUISE Y		117		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		NELSON SAMANTHA		51485				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		NESBITT BARBARA R		2755		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		O'NEIL KATHERINE E		3177		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		OUELLETTE YVONNE M		495		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PANDOLPH ADAM M		3220		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PATENAUDE DOROTHEA S		280		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		PICANSO KERRI A 		3380		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		RAMALHO JR JOSEPH		51535				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		RUFFIN HAKEEM		51667				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		RYBACK KASSANDRA		51767				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SCHWING CHRISTINE M 		3452				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SEAMANS DEBRA S		2809		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHELTON TAYLOR R		3470				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SHERBURNE RYAN		51765				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SIGMAN SARAH		51725				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SNIVELY LAUREN		3400		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		STONE KATELYN		51742				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SWARTZ KRISTEN E		51490				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		SZETTELLA RUTH N		2731		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TANGUAY KATHLEEN E		3487				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		THOMAS MATTHEW 		51393				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TOOMEY KIM		51499				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TORRES RICARDO		51626				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		TURIANO MARY ANNE		3333		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		VELELLA SARA		2820		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		VOURTSAS JOANNA		51727				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

				SCHOOL		WALLACK SAMANTHA		51771				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WASHBURN SANDRA		51430				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WHOLEY SHARON M		395		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WISE KEVIN M		50638		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		WRIGHT ELIZABETH A		51501				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZELENKA ABBY K		51505				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZULMA LAMBERT BLANCA		3095		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		ZWICKER NICOLE M		51386				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		SCHOOL		HAYHURST (ROSS) LAUREN E		3105				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ARSENEAUX JESSICA		12019				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BARTLETT PETER		11678		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BERGERON JOSEPH		11987				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		BOISSONNEAULT JAYNE		1068		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CHANDONNET MATTHEW		768		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		COALTER CHRISTOPHER R		1062		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		COLLUPY KILE						4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CURLEY KARA J		11900				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		CURTIS ANDREW		11894				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		DOUGLAS DONNA		1655		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS MARYLEE		1095		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ENOS STEPHEN P		1071		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		FINNERTY MICHAEL E		11669		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GAGNON BRIAN T		11724		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GAROFALO VICTOR		11899				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GEOFFROY CONNOR R		11474				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		GYS ANDREW		11743				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		HARDY SUSAN E		971		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		HOBAN JEFFREY J		11668		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		LARMAND ALEXANDER		11955				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		LUDWIG ROBERT M		916		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MARTIN JACOB		12024				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MCCARTHY BRIAN P		815		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		MELLONAKOS DEMETRI C		766		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		NAYLOR MADISON		12033				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		NYORO DANIEL		11484		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		PAPAFAGOS ANDREAS D		11813				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		POITRAS ANDREW		11994				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		POWERS DANIEL D		11929				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		QUINN JOHN M		972		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ROWE SHANNON R		790		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ROZZI JR PHILIP J		11953				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		SEAMANS JONATHAN D		778		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		SMITH KAITLIN M		11907				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		THIBODEAU SEAN		11960				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		YAU KARL		757		 		4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		ACT		TOWN		ZANNI DOMINIQUE		11911				4067155		$   911.36		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$683.52		$227.84		$88.86		$1,000.22		$750.16		$250.05

		RET		TOWN		ARSENEAUX JOHN		813				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		SUR		TOWN		BOISVERT ROGER				 		4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		GARLAND WAYNE L						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		KACZMARSKI JOHN						4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGURRIN SANDRA A						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		SCHOOL		TURNBOW NATHANIEL						4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		RET		TOWN		WOJTAS RHONDA				KENNETH WOJTAS		4067158		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		ALLEN MADISON		51778				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		ANDERSON BROOKE		51744				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		BAKER LISA S		151		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		BOAEN KERRY		3383				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CARROCA MARIA M		3197		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CHAMPOUX STEVEN		51232		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		COURTEMANCHE KEITH R		3191		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		CURTIS SABRINA L		50051		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		DEMARAIS ALEX		51601				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		FROST EMILY		51491				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		GREENWOOD BETH		51595				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL 		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		JOSLIN MARGARET C		3108		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		KALTSAS IRENE B		2611				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAZZOLTA (MAIA) ALYSSA R		3134		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MAYOR SHEALAGH		51762				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		MORROW ALEX		51612				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		NOWELL NICHOLE		51515				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PALMISANO CHRISTINE		51615				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PARENT DAVID M		3481				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		PARSONS HEATHER		51625				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		SILVAR MARK C		51141		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		TOUPIN DENISE S		2812		 		4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		SCHOOL		WOOD HAYLEY		51576				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		KULIS JEREMY		11909				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		LAMONTAGNE BRIAN		11549				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		LEVESQUE AIMEE		12038				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		MCANESPIE OWEN		12039				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

		ACT		TOWN		STEERE KEVIN		12041				4067157		$   820.22		INDIVIDUAL		80%		$656.18		$164.04		$79.97		$900.19		$720.15		$180.04

																				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00



										Total Increase BCBS Plans 				$979,792.64						$739,429.45		$240,363.19		$95,529.78		$1,075,322.42		$811,523.82		$263,798.60



		RET		SCHOOL		CUMMINGS CHERYL				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEVEAU DENISE				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO DOMINIC				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARO FLORENCE						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARO JOHN						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HURLEY ELAINE M				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LEMIEUX JEAN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGRATH CATHY				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCNIFF CAROL				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RIOPELLE MARY				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROARK KATHLEEN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROY JEANNE						502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SOUZA BARBARA				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TULLY SHARON				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VANDETTE DIANE				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZAGORSKI JOHN				 		502363127-65		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		ACE CLEE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ACKLEY DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		AGGOTT JOAN L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLEN CRISTINA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLEN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ALLISON ANDREA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANCTIL MAURICE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANCTIL SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ANDERSON ANN MARIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		ANDREWS GAIL R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ANGLUIN JAMES				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ANNUNZIATO DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		APOSTOLAS NANCY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ARASKIEWICZ STEPHEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ARASKIEWICZ SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ASQUITH HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ASQUITH ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAKER ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BANACOS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BANACOS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARIBEAULT DONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARIBEAULT DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARKER THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BARRY JANET				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARTON DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BARTON ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BASON JOAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BASON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAXTER JOHN THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BAXTER PHYLLIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BEAULIEU RAYMOND				CYNTHIA BEAULIEU		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		BEAUREGARD THERESE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BENCE CATHERINE L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BERARD LEONA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BERARD PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERARD PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERGERON KARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERGERON RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERNARD BENJAMIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERUBE PENELOPE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BERUBE ROBERT 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BETTENCOURT BRIAN						502363127		$   384.07		inDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTENCOURT LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BETTS ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON BARBARA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON MARGARET A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BIEDRON WALTER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BILLINGTON DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BILLINGTON GILBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BLAIR RUTH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		BLAZON JUDITH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		BOGOCHOW HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOISSONNEAULT HENRY R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOMIL THOMAS F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BONJORNO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BOUCHER MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		BOUMIL CAROLANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOUMIL MARY JO						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BOUMIL WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRETON JANYCE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRETON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISCOE ROBERTA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BRISSETTE JEANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BRISSETTE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISSON SHEILA M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BRISSON THOMAS D						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BUBAR FRANCIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURGESS MICHAEL				ROSELYN BURGESS		50363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURGESS ROSELYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		BURKETT THEODORE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS ELINOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		BURNS NOREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		BURZALOW CHARLES M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BUXTON CAROL 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		BUXTON MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAFETEIRO JEAN A				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CAHILL MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CANAVAN VIRGINIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAPLES KEITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAPLES THERESA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARANO BARBARA A		2602				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARANO MICHAEL		2602				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CARROLL JOHN				DEBORAH KONIOWKA		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CASHIN PAULA A 				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAULDWELL ANDREA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CAULDWELL ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CERRETTI JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CERRETTI PATRICIA E						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CHARBONNEAU JILL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CHENELLE DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CHENEVERT BARBARA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CIESLIK RACHEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARK GAYLE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARKE LAUREL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLARKE THOMAS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		CLASON CYNTHIA E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CLOUTIER SUZANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COLANTONIO JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COLANTONIO RITA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COLLUPY EVERETT D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COMPAGNONE GAIL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COMPAGNONE WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CONNORS ROSEMARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CONOLE CLEMENT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CONOLE DIANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORCORAN PAULA A		2998		 		4067155		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORRIGAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CORRIGAN SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COSGROVE KAREN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE RAYMOND						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COTE SANDRA				RAYMOND COTE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COURTENAY DAVID				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		COURTENAY VIRGINIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COYLE THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		COYLE WANDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG BARKER PAULA 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG BARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CREGG PATRICIA				BARRY CREGG		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CROWLEY JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CROWLEY MARY LOU						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		CULLINAN HARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CUMMINGS BONJORNO JOAN				ANTHONY BONJORNO		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CURRIER ANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		CURRIER CLIFFORD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		D'ADDARIO BARBARA A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		D'ADDARIO FRANK G						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAIGLE DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		DAIGLE MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAIGLE RONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAUPHINAIS DORIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DAUPHINAIS GERARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVENPORT DREW						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVENPORT ERICA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVIS CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAVIS JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		DAVIS JEFFREY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAWSON ALBERT JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DAWSON PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEAN DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEAN HENRY J		773				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DECELLE ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELEHANTY LOUISE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELISLE MARLENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELISLE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DELUCIA MARTHA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEMERS PENELOPE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DENUFRIO VINCENT C						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		DERY ROGER				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DESJARDINS JOYCE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DESLAURIERS MARGARET				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESPIRITO DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESPIRITO RUTH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DESROSIERS WILLIAM G				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DINOPOULOS GREGORY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DINOPOULOS KAREN l				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DION CHERYL						4067155		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET				DION PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO JEANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DIROCCO JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOE DONALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOE MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOHERTY LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		DONAHUE PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DONNELLY JOAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOUCETTE DENNIS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOWNING KATHLEEN M		628				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DOWNING WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DROUIN NANCY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DROUIN ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DUBOIS WILLIAM H						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL 		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUGAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUGAN LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DUMONT ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		DUTNEY DENNIS W				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		EDWARDS GLEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ENIS JUDITH A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ENIS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARINO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FARINO MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FASTH NORMAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FENNESSEY ANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FENNESSEY GERALD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		FERCHAK BARBARA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FERRONETTI DOUGLAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FINNEGAN CLAIRE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FINNEGAN LEONARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		FITZGERALD RENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FRANGIAMORE WILLIAM				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FRECHETTE LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		FYRER DENISE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

				SCHOOL		FYRER GEORGE 				DENISE FYRER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNE JOANN F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNE VICTOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNON JAMES C						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAGNON SHEILA M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GALLAGHER NEIL				LINDA GALLAGHER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		GALLE LORRAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		GARLAND DOROTHY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GARVEY KATHARINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GAUDETTE LEO				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER LORRAINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GAUTHIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GIROUX DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GIROUX ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GOLEC HENRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GOSSELIN MARC J						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRAHAM ANDREW						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GRAHAM KATHLEEN M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET		SCHOOL		GRAHAM SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRANDE ANDREA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GRANDE LEON				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GREENE JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		GREENE PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUNTHER ERNEST						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUNTHER LOIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		GUZIEJKA DONNA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HALEY OLIVE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL ARLENE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL JAMES L 				DIANE MCCARTHY-HALL		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL MERIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL RUTH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL SANDRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALL WILFRED				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HALLORAN LIANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAMEL GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAMEL ISABELLE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON CLARE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON DOUGLAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HAMILTON MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HAPENNY C. GERALDINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARDY WILMA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARMON-EDWARDS M ANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARRINGTON PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HARVEY DAVID				MADELINE LAMARRE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HEBERT JOYCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HEIGHINGTON ALAN		2609				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET				HEIGHINGTON ELAINE M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HOFFMAN JAYNE				SCOTT HOFFMAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HOLMES DEBORAH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		HOUSTON DONNA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUGHES KENNETH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUGHES MARYANN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HURLEY CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HURLEY DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		HUTCHINS GALE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		IANNUZZO DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		IANNUZZO RUSSELL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JACKSON DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JACKSON KENNETH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JACOBS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JACOBS STANLEY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JOHNSON MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JOHNSON MELVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES RAYMOND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		JONES RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JUBINVILLE DAWN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		JUBINVILLE ROGER						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KANE DENNIS				CAROL KANE 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL 		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KAYE DIANE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLEHER KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLEHER THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KELLY MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY DENIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY EDWARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY HELEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KENNEDY SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		SCHOOL		KIZNER SHARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KLIMCZAK JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		KNOWLTON ELVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KONDRA JOHN 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KONIOWKA DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		KOSTOULAKOS JUDITH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KOZLOWSKI DIANE				NORMAN KOZLOWSKI		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		KOZLOWSKI NORMAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRANCHE KATHARINE 						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRECQUE CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LABRECQUE KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACH JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACH SYLVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACROIX AGNES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LACROIX JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		LAFOND JOSETTE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAFONTAINE LEO						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LALIME JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LALIME RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMARRE MADELEINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOND KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOND MARK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAMOTHE JOANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		75%		$288.05		$96.02		$28.81		$412.88		$309.66		$103.22

		RET		SCHOOL		LANGILL JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LANGILL LIANNE				JAMES LANGILL		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LANTEIGNE DAVID						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LANTEIGNE DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAPIANA JOSEPH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAPLANTE JOSEPH R						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LAREAU HELEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LATHAM FREDERICK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LATHAM KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAUER JOY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LAUER WILLIAM				JOY LAUER		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECCESE ROBERTA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECESSE CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECESSE JUDY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECOURT ANN M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LECOURT MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		LEVASSEUR DAVID				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIAKOS EFFEGENI				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIE LIKAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LIE WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LLOYD ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LLOYD VIRGINIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LUSSIER EMMA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		LUSSIER ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYON BARBARA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYONS BARRY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		LYONS SUZANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		MACHADO EILEEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MACLEAN JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAGUIRE ANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAGUIRE MICHAEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		MAHONEY MARTHA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAJEWSKI DIANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MAJEWSKI FRANK						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MALLORY ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MALLORY ROBIN S						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MANNINO MATTHEW				DENISE SULLIVAN 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION DEBRA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION RAYMOND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARION RICHARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTEL DOROTHY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTIN DOLORES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MARTIN MARC				KRISTINE MARTIN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MARTINO CHRISTINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON CAROLYN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MASON MARTIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MATTE THEODORE				KELLIE MATTE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MATTHEWS MARY LEE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCARTHY MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCLURE DIANE L						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCCLURE WILLIAM				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCDERMOTT SHEILA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGAHAN MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCGRAIL JOHN F						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRE ALLAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRE MARYLOU						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCGUIRK KATHRYN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCKENNEY MAURA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MCNAMARA ELAINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MCNIFF THOMAS				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MERCIER PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MERCIER SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		METROS JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		METROS PHYLLIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MICHAUD JANICE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MICHAUD MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MILLS JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MILLS KATHLEEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MINIHAN ELLEN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MOGE KENNETH B				SHARON P MOGE		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONAHAN SHERYL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONAHAN THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MONROE LINDA		2858		 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL-PERRY DEBORAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL DANA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MORRILL SHEILA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		MOSTONE REGINA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MULLEN MARIE H				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MULLIN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MURNINGHAM PATRICIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		MURPHY RONALD (SPOUSE)						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NAWN THEODORE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NEWTON ANN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NEWTON ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NICOLORO KAREN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NICOLORO ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NINTEAU JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NINTEAU SHERYLL A						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOEL ALINE P						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		NOEL PETER				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOEL ROBERT L						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		NOEL SUZANNE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOONAN JOANNE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		NOONAN ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OBANDO LUCINIO				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		O'LEARY PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ONEILL DANIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ONEILL SUSAN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OST JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OST KATHRYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		OTREMBA ROBERTA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PACHECO GEORGE JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PACHECO LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		PAGONES JESSIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PANAGIOTOPOULOS LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PANAS LOUIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PANAS SALLY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PAPPASTERGION JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		PAQUET SOLANGE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUETTE NOELLA L				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUIN JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PAQUIN JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARKER JOHN D						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARKER MARIANNE B						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PARTHUM SANDRA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PEDRO JODY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PEDRO MARGARET						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PELLETIER GERARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PELLETIER LOREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PERRY GLEN				DEBORAH MORRILL-PERRY		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PHELAN GLENDYS				WILLIAM PHELAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PHELAN WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PIENDAK DENNIS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PIENDAK SHARON						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL EDWARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PIMENTEL NANCY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		POIRIER CHARLES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		POIRIER PENELOPE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		POMERLEAU LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		POMERLEAU ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRATT ANNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRATT RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PROULX JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PROULX LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PROVENCHER MARILYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		PROVENCHER RICHARD						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRZYBYLA JOSEPH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PRZYBYLA THERESE R				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		PURDIS CYNTHIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUARTARONE JOSEPH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUARTARONE MARILYN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUINN JOHN  						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		QUINN KATHERINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RALLS MICHAEL				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RALLS SHIRLEY L		79		 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RANCOURT MICHELLE				RICHARD RANCOURT		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RANCOURT RICHARD				MICHELLE RANCOURT		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		SCHOOL		REIDY EDWARD				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		REYNOLDS LEAH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		REYNOLDS JAY		783				502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RICHARDSON BRENDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		RICHARDSON KEVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS JUDITH M						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS MARSHALL JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROGERS THERESA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROMANOWSKY JANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ROMANOWSKY ROBERT						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RONSIVALLI JACQUELINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RONSIVALLI JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROSE MILDRED				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROWE KEVIN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		ROWE LORENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		RUDOLPH ROBERT				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SALEM MARK				SHEILA MCDERMOTT 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SCHIRIPO JR. JOSEPH A				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SCHWARZ SUSAN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SEAMANS PAUL E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SERINO ANTHONY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SERINO TRUDYE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHADAN CHARLES				JOYCE SHADAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHADAN JOYCE				CHARLES SHADAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHAGOURY DIANE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHAGOURY JOHN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		SHAW FAITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET/CASH		TOWN		SHAW WARREN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEEHAN JOSEPH				LORRIANE SHEEHAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SHEEHAN JULIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SHEEHAN LORRAINE R 		2610		JOSEPH SHEEHAN		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SIMARD JANET						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SINTROS OLIVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SINTROS SPIROS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SKOULAS OLIVIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SMITH ANN				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR		TOWN		SPAULDING CAROL E				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ST.ARNAUD ESTELLE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ST.ARNAUD PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		STARK MARSHA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		STARK PHILIP						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN JAMES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SULLIVAN MAUREEN						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SWERCHESKY DONNA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		SWERCHESKY THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SZAFRAN ELEANOR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		SZAFRAN JOSEPH JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TALBOT PAULINE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TAMANAKIS MARY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THEALL CARLENE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THEALL THOMAS						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THIVIERGE GEORGE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		THIVIERGE LINDA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TOBIN ELIZABETH				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TOWLE CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TREPAS CONSTANCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TROUVILLE LINDA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSIOULIS CONSTANTINE						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSIOULIS ELIZABETH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSOUPRAKAKIS DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TSOUPRAKAKIS PAUL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TURCOTTE ROLAND				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		TURNBOW SHELLEY				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		VEINO LAWRENCE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VACHON DEBRA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VACHON PAUL R		50497		DEBRA L VACHON		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VIVENZIO JUDITH						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VIVENZIO RAYMOND						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		VIVIER AGNES						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		VOYER CHARLENE D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WAGNER LEONARD D				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WARE ELIZABETH M				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WATKINS PATRICIA						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WATKINS WILLIAM						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WHELTON GEORGIA				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WHITING CAROL M		197		DAVID R WHITING		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		SUR/CASH		SCHOOL		WINKOWSKI ANNMARIE				 		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		TOWN		WOJTAS KENNETH						502363238		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WRIGHT CAROL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		WRIGHT JAMES JR						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		YOUNG ROBERT W						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

						ZABBO-GREENWOOD KATHERINE				DAVID GREENWOOD		502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZUKOWSKI DANIEL						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		ZUKOWSKI MARY						502363127		$   384.07		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$299.57		$84.50		$28.81		$412.88		$322.04		$90.83

		RET		SCHOOL		DEEGAN CHARLES						4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		SCHOOL		DEEGAN KAREN						4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		SUR		SCHOOL		MISCIA DAVID				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		SUR		SCHOOL		PETTINATI CHARLOTTE E				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		TOWN		DION RICHARD				 		4067159		$   360.38		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$281.10		$79.28		$27.03		$387.41		$302.18		$85.23

		RET		SCHOOL		ROWE JAMES				 		502363127-65 L1		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		SUR/CASH		TOWN		DOYLE STEPHEN						502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		TOWN		GAGNON CECILE				 		502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		SCHOOL		MAKOS LINDA						502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		SCHOOL		SAUNDERS MARTHA J				 		502363127		$   349.37		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$272.51		$76.86		$26.20		$375.57		$292.95		$82.63

		RET		TOWN		JOHANSEN MARY						4067159		$   325.68		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$254.03		$71.65		$24.43		$350.11		$273.08		$77.02

		RET		SCHOOL		MURPHY HELEN				 		502363272		$   200.22		INDIVIDUAL		78%		$156.17		$44.05		$15.02		$215.24		$167.88		$47.35

																				$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

										Total Medicare Cost Increase FY2024				$214,929.08						$167,610.12		$47,318.96		$16,119.68		$231,048.76		$180,180.87		$50,867.89



										Total Cost Insurance Monthly				$1,194,721.72						$907,039.57		$287,682.15		$111,649.46		$1,306,371.18		$991,704.70		$314,666.49



										Total Cost Insurance Annual				$14,336,660.64						$10,884,474.78		$3,452,185.86		$1,339,793.56		$15,676,454.20		$11,900,456.34		$3,775,997.86



										New Hires																		$275,000.00



										Estimated Payouts Non Insurance																		$75,000.00



										Total Insurance																		$12,250,456.34







Dental Insurance

		Last Name		First Name		Department		Division		Status		Rate

		RETIREES - IND

		Ace		Clee A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Aggott		Joan L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Andrews		Gail R		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Angluin Sr.		James J		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Annunziato		Diane		Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Apostolas		Nancy		Retired		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Arseneaux		Jacqueline  		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Arseneaux		John M		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Baker		Robert D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Barry		Janet L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bence		Catherine L		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Berard 		Philip R		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bergeron		Patricia A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bernard		Benjamin W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Brian F		Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Lorraine R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Blair		Ruth A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bogochow		Helen J		Surv. Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Boissonneault		Henry		Retired - DPW		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Boisvert Jr		Roger		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Bosan 		Katherine L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Boucher		Mary E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Bubar		Francis		Retired - School		School		Sur. Spouse		$36.47

		Burkett		Theodore		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Burns		Noreen E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Burzalow		Charles M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cafeteiro		Jean A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cahill		Michael J		Public Works		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Canavan		Virginia M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cashin		Paula A		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Charbonneau		Jill		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Chenelle		Diane M		Retired - School 		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Chenevert		Barbara H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cieslik		Rachel A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cimon		Roger (Nancy)		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clark		Gayle J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clarke 		Laurel J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clarke 		Thomas F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Clason		Cynthia E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Cloutier		Suzanne H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Connors		Rosemary D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Corcoran		Paula A		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Cosgrove		Karen A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Courtenay		David M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Cullinan		Harry		Retired - Building Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Cummings		Cheryl A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Daigle		Diane C		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Davis		Jeffrey		Retired - surv spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DeCelle Jr.		Robert H		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Delehanty		Louise A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DeLucia		Martha M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Demers		Penelope A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Deneu		Francis A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Dery		Roger A		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		DesLauriers		Margaret A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Deveau		Denise M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dezan		Elizabeth		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Dinopoulos		Gregory		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dinopoulos		Karen		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Dion		Richard		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		DiRocco jr.		Dominic M		Retired - Public Works		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Doherty		Linda D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Donahue		Patricia 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Doucette		Dennis G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Doyle		Stephen 		Retired - Town		Town		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Edwards		Glen A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Enis		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fasth		Norman S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Ferchak		Barbara J		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Finnegan		Claire A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fisher		Susan N		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Fitzgerald		Rene		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Frangiamore		William J		Retired- School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Frechette		Lorraine M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Fyrer		Denise T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Gallagher		Sandra A		Retired - school		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Garland 		Dorothy E		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Garland		Wayne L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gaudette		Leo T		Retired - Fire Chief		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gauthier		Carol A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Golec		Henry E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Gorby		Eric L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Grande		Andrea E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Grande		Leon E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Greene		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Guziejka		Donna M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hall		Arlene B		Surviving Spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hall 		Wilfred J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hamilton		Clare C		Retired - Council On Aging		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hapenny		C. Geraldine		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Harmon-Edwards		Anne		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Harrington		Patricia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hebert		Joyce A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Holmes		Deborah A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Houston		Donna L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hughes		Kenneth E		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hughes		Mary Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Hurley		Elaine		Sewer Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Hutchins		Gale		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Jones		Raymond T		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kaye		Diane		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Kelly		Mary I		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Kizner		Sharon J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Klimczak		Janice		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Knowlton		Elvia D		Surviving Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kohanski Jr.		Robert W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kondra		John		Retired - DPW		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kostoulakos		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lach		Sylvi Gail		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lafond		Josette S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lafontaine		Leo D		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Lamontagne		Gisele		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lamothe		Joanne P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lapiana		Joseph J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lareau		Helen R		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Leccese		Roberta M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Liakos		Effegenia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lie		Likam		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lyon		Barbara A		Town Clerk Office		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		MacLean		Janice M		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Mahoney		Martha W		Surviving Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Makos		Linda C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Debra L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Raymond M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Marion		Richard M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Martel		Doherty H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Martin		Dolores		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Mason		Carolyn F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McCarthy		Mary Ellen		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGahan		Maureen H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGrath		Cathy J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McGuirk		Kathryn M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McKenney		Maura S		Retired- School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		McMahon		Leo F		Retired - Fire		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Michaud		Janice C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Michaud		Michael T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Minihan		Ellen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Monroe		Linda A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrill		Dana R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Morrill		Sheila A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Mostone		Regina		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Mullin 		Kevin P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Noel Jr.		Peter E		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Noel		Suzanne		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		O'Leary		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Sur.Spouse		$36.47

		Obando		Lucinio A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Otremba		Roberta A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pagones		Jessie B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Panagiotopoulos		Linda M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Parthum		Sandra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pettinati		Charlotte		Surv. Spouse		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Edward		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Mary		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Pimentel		Nancy		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Przybyla		Joseph A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Przybyla		Therese R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Purdis		Cynthia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Ralls		Michael W		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Ralls		Shirley L		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Reidy		Edward J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Renaud		Lisa R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Riopelle		Mary Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Roark		Kathleen M		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Rogers		Judith M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Rose (Silvaria)		Mildred H		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Saunders		Martha J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Schiripo Jr.		Joseph A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Schwarz		Susan A		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Seamans		Paul E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sheehan		Julie S		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Shepherd		Lynne E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sims		Donald A		Retired - school		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Smith		Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Souza		Barbara A		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Spaulding		Carol		Surv Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Stark		Marsha R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Sullivan		Denise L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tamanakis		Mary		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tobin		Elizabeth A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tocci		Elizabeth  		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Towle		Carol C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Trepas		Constance A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Tully		Sharon E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Turcotte		Roland R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Vandette		Diane R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Veino		Lawrence		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Vivier		Agnes		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Voyer		Charlene D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Wagner		Leonard D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Ware		Elizabeth M		Planner		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Whelton		Georgia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Winkowski		Annmarie		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		RETIREES - FAM

		Akins		Melissa B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Allen		William C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Allison		Andrea L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Anctil		Susan J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Araskiewicz		Stephen A		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Archinski		Anthony L		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Asquith		Helen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bailey		William E		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Banacos		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Barclay		Colleen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Baribeault		Donna A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Barker		Thomas A		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Barton		Deborah A		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Bason		Joan		Retired -Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Baxter		Phyllis E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Beaulieu 		Cynthia J		School Dept- Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Berard 		Paul R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bergeron		Richard E		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Berube		Penelope A		Library		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Betts		Susan J		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Biedron		Margaret A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Billington		Deborah A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Bomil		Thomas F		Retired - Board Of Health		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Bonjorno		Anthony T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Breton		Michael		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Brissette		Roger N		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Brisson		Sheila M		Retired - Teacher		school		Retiree		$106.01

		Burgess		Michael R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Burns		Elinor		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Buxton		Michael R		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Caples		Theresa M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Carano		Barbara A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cerretti		Patricia		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cauldwell		Andrea H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Chaput		Stephen D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chartier		Anita L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Chouinard-Lessard		Lisa		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Chuckran		Alan P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Colantonio		Rita 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Collupy		Everett D		Electric Inspector		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Compagnone		William R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Conole		Clement J		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Cormick		Catherine M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Corrigan		Sandra		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cote		Raymond A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cregg		Barry		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Crowley		Mary Lou		Retired - Building Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Currier		Anna S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Daddario		Frank G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dauphinais		Gerald R		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Davenport		Erica R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Davis		Carol R		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dawson		Patricia C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dean		Henry J		School Dept - Admin		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Deegan		Karen L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Delisle		Marlene J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Demers		Deborah A		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Demers		Romeo D		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Denommee		Paul M		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		DeNufrio		Vincent C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dery		Authur		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		DesJardins		Joyce A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Despirito		David D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Desrosiers 		Mona T		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Doe		Donald E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Donnelly		Joan A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Donovan		David A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Downing		Kathleen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Drouin		Nancy A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Dugan		Linda M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Engler		Eric 		Surv. Spouse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Fahey		Laurie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farino		Anthony J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Faro		Florence A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Fennessey		Anne M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ferronetti		Robyn J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fleury		Michael D		Retired - Police  		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Foley		Kevin G		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Gagnon		Sheila M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Gauthier		Kathleen C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		George		Justin		Retired - 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Getman 		John L		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Gosselin Sr		Marc J		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Graham		Andrew G		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Greco-Bishop		Nancy L		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Greenwood		David L		Retired - Fire		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Greenwood		Tracey L		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Grimes		Timothy D		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Gunther III		Ernest H		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Meriel F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Roger O		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hall		Ruth E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hamel		Isabelle		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hamel 		Mark J		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamilton 		Mary B		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Healey		Kevin J		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Heighington		Elaine M		School Dept - Nurse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hoffman		Jayne M		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$106.01

		Huard		Denise J		School Dept - Para		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Hurley		Charles		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Iannuzzo		Debra Joy		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jackson		Debra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jacobs		Stanley L		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Jakuttis Jr		Joseph A		Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Johnson		Maureen		Retired-School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Jones		Mary C		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Kane		Carol A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kelleher		Thomas P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kennedy		Helen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kennedy		Susan  		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kenyon Sr		Michael J		Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Koniowka		Deborah A		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Kozlowski		Norman J		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Labranche		Katharine A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		LaBrecque		Kathleen A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lacroix		John D		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lalime		Judith A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lamond		Kathleen C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Langill		James J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lanteigne		David B		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Lanza Welch		Nancy A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Latham		Frederick C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lauer		Joy E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lecesse		Judy Ann		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		LeCourt		Ann M		School Dept - Nurse		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lloyd		Virginia  		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Lyons		Barry T		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		MacLean		Douglas J		Retired Public Works		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Maguire		Michael		Retired		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Majewski		Diann A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mallory		Robin S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Martin		David A		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Martin		Marc R		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Mason		Kathleen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McCabe Murphy		Paula A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McCarthy-Hall		Diane C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McClure		Diane L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McDermott		Sheila A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McGrail		John F		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		McGurrin		Sandra A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McLean		Suzanne 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		McMeniman		Scott R		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		McNamara		Elaine L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mercier		Susan M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Metros		John G		Retired - Cemetery Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Moge		Kenneth B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Monahan		Thomas		School Dept - 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Moore		David M		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Morowski		Mark C		Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Morrill-Perry		Deborah M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Mullin		William S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Murach		Dorothy M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Nawn		Gail M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Newton		Ann B		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Nicoloro		Karen L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ninteau		Sheryll A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Noel		Aline P		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Noonan		Joanne M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		O'Neill Jr.		Daniel E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ost		Kathryn E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pacheco		Linda E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Panas 		Louis  		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pappas		Peter L		Retired-Police		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pappastergion		Dayle E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Paquin		John E		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Parker		Marianne		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pelletier		Loreen M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Piendak		Dennis E		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Poirier		Penelope 		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Pomerleau		Linda A		Retired - Sewer		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Pratt		Richard		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Provencher		Marilyn L		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Quinn		Katherine M		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Rogers		Theresa F		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Romanowsky		Jane M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ronsivalli		Jacqueline A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Rowe		Jeffrey M		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Rowe		Kevin M		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Roy		Jeanne M		Retired - Library		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Salem		Peter   		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Serino		Trudye W		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Shadan		Joyce H		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Shagoury		Diane L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Shaw 		Faith / Warren L		Retired - Selectmen		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Sheehan		Lorraine R		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		St. Arnaud		Estelle		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Swerchesky		Donna M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Szafran		Eleanor M		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Szymanski 		Kathy		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Theall		Carlene L		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Thivierge		George E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Tsioulis		Elizabeth H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Tsouprakaki		Paul C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Turnbow		Shelley S		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Vachon Sr.		Paul R		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Valdina		Anne Marie		School Dept - cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Walsh		Thomas J		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Watkins		Patricia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Whiting		Carol M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wojtas		Kenneth J		Retired - Town 		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Wright		Carol E		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Young		Robert		Retired - School 		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Zanelotti		Jeffrey D		Retired - Police Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Zarella		Therese H		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Ziemba		Gary E		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01



		SCHOOL INDIVIDUAL

		Adamczyk		Chad P		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Allard		Sarah A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Madison		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Paige		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Allen		Ruth P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Amaral-Silva		Jeanne M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Anderson		Brooke		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Angel		Halley		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Arena		Danielle		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Baker		Lisa S		School Dept - Nurse		School		Active		$36.47

		Barou		Maria		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Barrett		Scott 		Schoold Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Berard		Laurie G		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Bettencourt		Lindsey		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Bielawski		Ashley		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Blair		Katelyn		School Dept - Security Monitor		School		Active		$36.47

		Boaen		Kerry M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Botelho		Nicholas A		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$36.47

		Boucher		Barbara A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Boumil		Peter S		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Bourque		Natalie		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Bowden-Gurley		Karen		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Brady		Kimberly L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Buchner		Daniel		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Budzynski		Linda 		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Burns		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Capone		Melanie		School Dept - Payroll 		School		Active		$36.47

		Champoux		Steven		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Clancy		Patrick		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Conklin		Katie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Consentino		Adam		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Convery		Lauren C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Couillard		Gloria		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Courtmanche		Deborah A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Courtmanche		Keith R		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Craffey (Briere)		Emily		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Crowley		Ryan		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Cunningham Langevin		Nathan		School Dept- 		School		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Cynthia L		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Sabrina L		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		D'Entremont		Jared		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Daniels		Jacob		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Davis		Alyssa 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Davis		Sara		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Decatur		Meghan		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		DeCorpo		Sarah K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Dellarciprete		Cailin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Difonte		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Dixon		Kerri		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Dowling		Alexis		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Ekbatani		Farrah K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Ferdinando		Kelsey L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Foley		Delia		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Fortunata		Victoria (Tyler)		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Frechette		Jean 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Frost		Emily 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Gallagher		Kevin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Garabedian		Bria		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Giglio		Gianna		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Greenwood		Beth		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$36.47

		Guimond		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hand		Caleb J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hayhurst (Ross)		Lauren		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hefele (Richardson)		Rebecca D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Higson		Lindsay		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Hoag		Sophie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Horton		Charlean A		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$36.47

		Hutchinson		Cherie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Jarek		Laurie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Joslin		Margaret C		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Kaltsas		Irene		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Killgren		Wendy		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Krawczyk		Sharon A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Lambert		Laurence		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Lanier		Donna M		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Lavery		Judy Ann		Retired - Teacher		School		Retiree		$36.47

		Leduc		Adam		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Lessard		Lissa		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Lynch		Jennifer M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Lysen		Maria D		School Dept - Vice Prin.		School		Active		$36.47

		Mackenzie		Debra A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		MacNeil		Kyle		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Maille		Patricia 		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Marion		Bryan J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Antonio J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Kasey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Matte (St. Onge)		Lisa 		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Matthews		Robert		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Mayor		Shealagh		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Mazzotta (Maia)		Alyssa R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McElhinney		Michael		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McGhee		Michael D		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		McGrath (Liakas)		Nancy		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McGuinness		Maria A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		McMahon		Kathleen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Medina		Robin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Molloy		Robert E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrison		Jeffrey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Morrow		Alex		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Murphy		Louise Y		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Nelson		Samantha		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Nesbitt		Barbara R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Nowell		Nichole		School Dept - Support		School		Active		$36.47

		O'Neil		Katherine E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Ouellette		Yvonne M		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$36.47

		Palmisano		Christine		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Pandolph		Adam		School Dept -		School		Active		$36.47

		Parent		David M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Parsons		Heather		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$36.47

		Pepin		Michaela		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Picanso		Kerri A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Plunkett		Shana		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Provencher		Megan		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Ramalho Jr		Joseph		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Riggs		Olivia		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Ruffin		Hakeem		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Schwing		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Seamans		Debra S		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Shelton		Taylor		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Sherburne 		Ryan		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Sigman		Sarah		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Silvar		Mark P		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$36.47

		Snively		Lauren		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Stone		Katelyn		School Dept 		School		Active		$36.47

		Swartz		Kristen E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Szettella		Ruth N		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Taber		Erik		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Tanguay		Kathleen E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Thomas		Matthew		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Toomey		Kim		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Torres		Ricardo		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Toupin		Denise S		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Troche		Melissa		School Dep - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Velella 		Sara		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Viens		Francis M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Vourtsas		Joanna		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Wallack 		Samantha		School Dept		School		Active		$36.47

		Washburn		Sandra		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Wholey		Sharon M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Williams		Kasey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Wise		Kevin M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$36.47

		Wood		Hayley		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$36.47

		Wright		Elizabeth A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Zelenka		Abby K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		Zulma-Lambert		Blanca		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$36.47

		Zwicker		Nicole M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$36.47

		SCHOOL FAMILY

		Adamczyk		Joseph m		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Akashian		Lauren M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Albert		Kelly A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Andrews		Michael D		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Archambault		Laurie		School Dept- Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Archibold		Christa		School Dept - Instructional Coach		School		Active		$106.01

		Ashworth 		Jeffrey		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Baker		Marney		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Bamford		Jillian M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Barnett		Kimberly		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Barrett		Paula		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Baviello		Jennifer F		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Blanchet		Trevor J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bolduc		Andrew T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bonenfant (Joyce)		Lindsey M		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Borden		Katrin A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Borges		Ashley M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bowie		Mary H		School Dept - Technology Assistant		School		Active		$106.01

		Brouillette		Lisa A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Brown (Greenstein)		Julie-Marie		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$106.01

		Bryan (Messer)		Sandra A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Bullard		Jennifer L		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Butler		Jill S		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Butzen		Dennis		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Canfield		Cynthia M		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Carney		Mary M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Caron (Sargent)		Lindsey J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Catalano		Ashley N		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cipolla		Anthony		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Clancy (Gallant)		Charleen		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Colfer		Kathleen		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Collins		Margaret		School Dept-		School		Active		$106.01

		Conway		Claudia A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cooke		Michelle Lee		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Corbett		Cheryl A		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Cronin		Kelly J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cunha		Antonio M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Cunningham		Corrine E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cutrumbes		Kerry M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Cruz		Mackenzie		School Dept		School		Active

		D'Amato		Danielle C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Dauteuil		Carrie A		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Decker		Christina		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		DelSolia		Deborah		School Dept - BCBA		School		Active		$106.01

		Desmond		William J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		DeStefano		Andrea F		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Donnelly		Charlene D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Doughty		Kathy A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Doyle		Kristine P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Duarte		Brenda		School Dept -		School		Active		$106.01

		Duhamel		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Durkin		Meghan K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Emerick (Savard)		Deniene M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Emerson		Tiffany J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fahey		Mary T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farnham D'Agostino		Susan		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Farren		John P		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Fazio		Kathryn 		School Dept -		School		Active		$106.01

		Fields		Krissandra		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Fortier		Karen K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fowler (Arakelian)		Jennifer N		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Fraser		Kathleen A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Furtado		Mary Ellen		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Ganley Jr		Paul K		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Garneau		Johanna M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Georgopoulos		Anthony W		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Gilliland		Jessica		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Godin		Christina		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Greenberg		Ada		School Dept - Vice Principal		School		Active		$106.01

		Greenlaw		Dawn M		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Guange		Anthony		School Dept - IT		School		Active		$106.01

		Guerriero		James		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Hall		Kris M		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Haslam		Jacqueline		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Hayes Frohock		Kristine P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Hewitt		Cameron		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Honan		Amanda		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Houston		Jason S		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Irving		Jean M		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Janusz		Lauren 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Jeski		Geraldine E		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Johnston		Melissa D		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Jones		Julie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Joniec 		Stephanie		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kantargis		Nicholas 		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Keefe		Denise M		School Dept - Secretary 		School		Active		$106.01

		Keefe		Sheilagh M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Keohane		Elizabeth		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kilfoyle		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		King		Christopher T		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kinley		Lyndsey D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Kleczkowski		Denise M		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Knight		Julie A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Koufos		Mindy		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Kromer		Geoffrey		School Dept - Guidance Councilor		School		Active		$106.01

		Kusa		Betsy		School Dept - Nurse		School		Active		$106.01

		Labonte		Paula A		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Labranche		Kimberly A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lambert		Linda M		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Lavoie (Moro)		Elizabeth M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lavoie		Jessica		School Dept - Admi		School		Active		$106.01

		Lawrence		Kimberly A		School Dept - Director of student services		School		Active		$106.01

		Leblanc		Stephen J		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Lesage		Kristen I		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		L'Heureux		Rayann R		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$106.01

		Lord		Christine M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lussier		Deborah		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Lynch		Soraya		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Lyons		Heather L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		MacDonald		Kathleen		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Makiej		Stacey		School Dept - Speech		School		Active		$106.01

		Malvarosa		Deborah		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Manley		Richard J		School Dept - Principal		School		Active		$106.01

		Manus		Martine		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McCloskey		Elizabeth		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McGrath		Sharon L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McHugh		Linda D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		McManus		Ellen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mercurio		Karen M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Merrill		Donna		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Mezzoni		Alicia		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mikutel		Sharon B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Miller		Dean		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$106.01

		Mitrano 		Allyssa		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Moloney		Kathi		School Dept - Admin		School		Active		$106.01

		Mone		Charles E		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Monty		Tammy L		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Mulenga		Kellyann A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Mullins		Ashley L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Murphy		Kimberly		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Mutnansky		Jessica A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Nault		Susan M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Nelson		Jill M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Osgood		Allison 		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ouellet		Jason W		School Dept - 		School		Active		$106.01

		Panniello		Kristine L		School Dept - Para		School		Active		$106.01

		Paquette		Michael R		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Peaslee		Jennifer L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pecora(Cassidy)		Jennifer		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pelham		Sheryl J		School Dept - Cafeteria 		School		Active		$106.01

		Perrotta		Bernadine		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Petzold-Eley		Brenda L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Pimentel		Thomas P		School Dept - Maint		School		Active		$106.01

		Pinto (Lord)		Emily M		School Dept - Counslor		School		Active		$106.01

		Poitras		Monica		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Porcello		Denise		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ramos 		Jorge		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Rawding		Susan		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Reagan		Johanna F		Retired -School		School		Retiree		$106.01

		Recchia		Francesco		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ricci Bessler		Louise		School Dept - Para		school		Active		$106.01

		Richall (Ahern)		Emily		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Richard		Justin R		School Dept - Custodian 		School		Active		$106.01

		Riordan		Maureen V		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Roberson 		Erin P		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Roberts		Arlene L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rodrigues 		Farleyd		School Dept - Para  		School		Active		$106.01

		Rogers		Breanna J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rooney		Cheryl		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Ross		Lisa M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Rossi		Cara		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ruel		Rebecca J		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Ryback		Kassandra		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Santarpio		Melissa M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Santee		Mark S		School Dept - Substitute		School		Active		$106.01

		Santiago (Olivo)		Yacinda		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Scott		Andrea L		school Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Shepherd		Kimberly I		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Silva		Kelly B		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Skelton		Guy		School Dpet - Nurse		School		Active		$106.01

		Smith		Danielle M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Smith		Laura L		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Snowdon		Jeanette C		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Soukaras		Kellie M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Steeger		Kristin		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Stone		Steven		School Dept - Superintendent		School		Active		$106.01

		Surrette (Resendes)		Nicole		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Tessier		Caitlyn		School Dept		School		Active		$106.01

		Thumith		Kerri		School Dept 		School		Active		$106.01

		Verville		Monique M		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wagner		Michelle D		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		Wahl		Katelyn A		School Dept - Teacher		School		Active		$106.01

		West		Stacy		School Dept - Teacher		school		Active		$106.01

		Woods		Timothy C		Retired - School		School		Retiree		$106.01



		TOWN INDIVIDUAL

		Arseneaux		Jessica		Recreation		Town		Active		$36.47

		Bartlett		Peter J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Bergeron		Joseph		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Boissonneault		Jayne		Town Clerk		Town		Active		$36.47

		Brouillette		Gage		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Cahill		Lori Ann		Recreation		Town		Active		$36.47

		Carignan		Theresa G		Retired - Town		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Coalter		Christopher R		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Curley		Kara J		Nurse		Town		Active		$36.47

		Curtis		Andrew		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Douglas		Donna M		Public Works Clerk		Town		Active		$36.47

		Duarte		Audrey R		Library		Town		Active		$36.47

		Enos		Marylee C		Board of Health		Town		Active		$36.47

		Enos		Stephen P		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		El (Fast)		Rachael		Clerks Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Foley		Thomas D		Public Works Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Gagnon		Brian T		Fire Department 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Garofalo		Victor		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Geoffroy		Connor R		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Golden		Karen A		Assessors Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Graham		Kathleen M		Town Clerk		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Gys		Andrew C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Hardy		Susan E		Town Clerk Office		Town		Active		$36.47

		Hoban		Jeffery J		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Jaiteh		Mohamadou		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Johnson		Lillian E		Retired- Town 		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Kaelblein		Noelle		Council on Aging		Town		Active		$36.47

		Kulis		Jeremy		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lajoie		Sean		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lamontagne		Brian		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Larmand		Alexander 		Public Works		Town		Active		$36.47

		Levesque		Aimee		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Ludwig		Robert M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Lundberg		Robert		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Mahoney		Brendan		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Martin		Jacbob		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McAnespie		Owen		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McCarthy		Brian P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McCarthy		Dylan		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		McHugh		Jessica		School Dept - 		School		Active		$36.47

		Mellonakos		Demetri C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Naylor		Madison		IT Dept 		Town		Active		$36.47

		Nyoro		Daniel M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Papafagos		Andreas		Police Dept.		Town		Active		$36.47

		Poitras		Andrew		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Powers		Daniel		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Quinn		John M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Rocha		Tyler M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Rozzi Jr		Philip J		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Ryan		Johnathan		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Simao		Apolinario		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Smith		Kaitlin M		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$36.47

		Smith		Roland		DPW		Town		Active		$36.47

		Steere		Kevin		Police Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Surprenant		Maryruth		Retired - Spouse		Town		Retiree		$36.47

		Talbot		Ryan		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Thibodeau		Sean 		Library		Town		Active		$36.47

		Tibbetts		William 		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$36.47

		Yau		Karl		Building Matenance		Town		Active		$36.47

		Zanni		Dominique		Library		Town		Active		$36.47



		TOWN FAMILY

		Alexander		Cynthia A		Recreation		Town		Active		$106.01

		Allard		Todd C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Antifonario		Ashley		Assessors Office		Town		Active		$106.01

		Armstrong		Mark J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ayotte		Thomas J		Town Maintenace		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bewig		Crystal A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bourassa		Denis		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Brady		Lou Anne		Council of Aging		Town		Active		$106.01

		Bushnell 		Kerrie A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Buxton (Dellolio)		Julie		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Byam		Gregg T		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Byron		Richard M		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Caron		Leo A		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Carroca		Jonathan A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Carter		Nehemiah		Fire Dept		Town		Active

		Chafe		Megan  		School Dept - LPN		School		Active		$106.01

		Chandonnet		Matthew		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Charette		Ryan 		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chartrand 		David J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Chestnut 		Donald		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		Coleman		Zachariah L		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Colon		Antonio		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cook		Aaron N		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cotnoir		John R		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cox		Joseph C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Cunha		Michael K		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dailey Jr		Joseph A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Descheneaux		Ryan J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dion 		Peter L		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Dubois		William H		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Enos		Shawn M		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Farley		Megan E		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Feeney		Justin S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Flynn III		Lawrence J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Garside		Walter		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		George		Jason F		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Gerrish		Alex O		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Gibson		Tyler J		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamelin		Donna   		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hamilton		Carole A		Library 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Hoover		Marguerite Y		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Howard		Joel A		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ivos		Maria		Building		Town		Active		$106.01

		Johnson		Steven R		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Joyce		Thomas P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Kalivas		Christopher		Building Maintenance		Town		Active		$106.01

		Lanteigne		Brian D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Lasorsa		Debra E		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leary		Sean 		DPW		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leavitt		Christopher S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		LeBlanc		Warren		Building Dept - Plumbing		Town		Active		$106.01

		Leclerc		Stepahanie		COA 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Mackey		Thomas J		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Maddox-Faria		Wren M		Retired - Police		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Malandrino		Jake C		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Manugian		Alison S		Com. Dev. Planner		Town		Active		$106.01

		Martin		Kevin E		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Martin		Paul D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Maxim		Kyle		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		McKenzie		Sean L		School Dept - Custodian 		Town		Active		$106.01

		McLaughlin		Daniel J		Building Inspector		Town		Active		$106.01

		McMeniman		Kenneth L		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Merrill		Colleen  		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Muir		Christine		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Mullen		Stephen P		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ngenth		Tony		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Noel		Kerry Lee A		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		O'Connor		Barbara		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Odonnell		Shane R		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Ouellette		David		Board of Health		Town		Active		$106.01

		Palmer		Ann Marie		Council on Aging		Town		Active		$106.01

		Pape		Eric E		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Parra (Landry)		Melissa A		Tax Collector		Town		Active		$106.01

		Patenaude		Edward G		Public Works Director		Town		Active		$106.01

		Patterson		Richard E		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Phelps		Daniel		Economic Develpoment		Town		Active		$106.01

		Powell		Andrew T		Retired - Fire Dept		Town		Retiree		$106.01

		Resto Salgado		Bernardo		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Reynolds		Jay F		Sewer Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rivard (Douk)		Sovanary		DPW-stormwater		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rodrigues		Brian K		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Rowe		Shannon R		Selectmen		Town		Active		$106.01

		Russell		Sean		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Saari		Timothy				Town		Active		$106.01

		Salem		Cheryl A		Library 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Sanscartier		Laura		Library		Town		Active		$106.01

		Santos		Derek M		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Scribner		Paul D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Seamans		Jonathan D		Police Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Siegler		Michael L		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Silva		Matthew D		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Stamp		Albert S		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Stec		Cathrin		Sewer Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Sullivan		Kevin K		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Thomas		Jerome		Veterans 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Vandal 		Ann M		Town Treasurer		Town		Active		$106.01

		Voulgaris		Alexander G		Fire Dept		Town		Active		$106.01

		Vozzella		Sabrina S		Treasurers 		Town		Active		$106.01

		Wagner		Lisa 		Engineering		Town		Active		$106.01

		Williams		James A		Public Works		Town		Active		$106.01

		Yau		Leslie		Building Maintenance		Town		Active		$106.01

						Total Monthly Cost						$66,247.94



						Total Annual Cost						$   794,975.28



						Town Cost						$   397,487.64



						New Hires						$   12,721.20

						Total						$   410,208.84



						Rate Increase						5%

						Total Dental						$   430,719.28









FY 2026 & FY 2027 Estimates Assume
• New Growth $450K

• State Aid - 3% Increase

• Town & School Budget - 3% Increase 

• School Transportation 8% Increase

• Lowell Regional High School – 8% Increase

• Regional Dispatch - 100% Cost

• Refuse & Recycling – 8% Increase

• State Assessments – 3% Increase



FY 2026 & FY 2027 Estimates Assume
• Medicare Tax – 5% Increase

• Retirement Assessment – 7% Increase

• Workers Comp – 7% Increase

• Unemployment – 5% Increase

• Health Insurance – 8.5% Increase

• Dental – 2% Increase

• Liability Insurance – 10% Increase



Future Revenue Options to address Deficit
• Trash Fee

• Approximately - $300 per household

• Bulky Item Charge (Cabinet, Door, Couches, Chairs, etc)
• Town is looking into the cost to dispose of  these with Republic, but the charge will be very similar to the white goods, 

which each resident currently pays for the removal of  these.

• Mattress Pickup Charge
• Cost of  $35 per Mattress

• Proposition 2 ½ Override
• See next slide for a summary 

• School Activity Fees

• Free Cash
• With the use of  one time non reoccurring revenues, it will have a financial impact in future years.

• Elimination of  Community Preservation Tax 
• Average Tax Bill $110

• Further Town and School Cuts  - (Services will be severely impacted)



Proposition 2 ½ Override Estimate
Annual Tax Increase  

Assessed 
Value

$1M 
Override

$2M 
Override

$5M 
Override

$7M 
Override

$10M 
Override

350,000$     63$         126$        315$        441$        630$        

450,000$     81$         162$        405$        567$        810$        

550,000$     99$         198$        495$        693$        990$        

650,000$     117$      234$        585$        819$        1,170$    

750,000$     135$      270$        675$        945$        1,350$    

850,000$     153$      306$        765$        1,071$    1,530$    

950,000$     171$      342$        855$        1,197$    1,710$    

1,050,000$ 189$      378$        945$        1,323$    1,890$    

1,150,000$ 207$      414$        1,035$    1,449$    2,070$    

1,250,000$ 225$      450$        1,125$    1,575$    2,250$    

1,350,000$ 243$      486$        1,215$    1,701$    2,430$    



Proposition 2 ½ Override Estimate
Ladder Approach

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4

Estimated Cumulative Deficit 3,100,000$     5,100,000$    7,500,000$      10,000,000$    

Amount Use Prior Year 3,100,000$     5,100,000$       7,500,000$       
Override Use 3,100,000$      2,000,000$     2,400,000$       2,500,000$       

Surplus -                   -                   -                     -                     

Balance Available Override
 Amount

Used 
 Balance
Override 

Override Voted 10,000,000$  10,000,000$   
Year 1 Use 3,100,000$      6,900,000$     
Year 2 Use 2,000,000$      4,900,000$     
Year 3 Use 2,400,000$      2,500,000$     
Year 4 Use 2,500,000$      -$                 


Sheet1

		Override Ladder Approach

		$10M - W/Trash Fee

				Year 1		Year 2		Year 3		Year 4

		Estimated Cumulative Deficit		$   3,100,000		$   5,100,000		$   7,500,000		$   10,000,000



		Trash Fee		$   3,000,000		$   3,000,000		$   3,000,000		$   3,000,000

		Amount Use Prior Year				$   100,000		$   2,100,000		$   4,500,000

		Override Use		$   100,000		$   2,000,000		$   2,400,000		$   2,500,000



		Surplus		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Balance Available Override

				Amount
Used		Balance
Override

		Override Voted		$   10,000,000		$   10,000,000

		Year 1 Use		$   100,000		$   9,900,000

		Year 2 Use		$   2,000,000		$   7,900,000

		Year 3 Use		$   2,400,000		$   5,500,000

		Year 4 Use		$   2,500,000		$   3,000,000





		Override Ladder Approach

		$10M - No Trash Fee

				Year 1		Year 2		Year 3		Year 4

		Estimated Cumulative Deficit		$   3,100,000		$   5,100,000		$   7,500,000		$   10,000,000



		Amount Use Prior Year				$   3,100,000		$   5,100,000		$   7,500,000

		Override Use		$   3,100,000		$   2,000,000		$   2,400,000		$   2,500,000



		Surplus		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Balance Available Override

				Amount
Used		Balance
Override

		Override Voted		$   10,000,000		$   10,000,000

		Year 1 Use		$   3,100,000		$   6,900,000

		Year 2 Use		$   2,000,000		$   4,900,000

		Year 3 Use		$   2,400,000		$   2,500,000

		Year 4 Use		$   2,500,000		$   - 0







Proposition 2 ½ Override Estimate
Ladder Approach w/Trash Fee

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4

Estimated Cumulative Deficit 3,100,000$     5,100,000$    7,500,000$      10,000,000$    

Trash Fee 3,000,000$      3,000,000$     3,000,000$       3,000,000$       
Amount Use Prior Year 100,000$        2,100,000$       4,500,000$       
Override Use 100,000$         2,000,000$     2,400,000$       2,500,000$       

Surplus -                   -                   -                     -                     

Balance Available Override
 Amount

Used 
 Balance
Override 

Override Voted 10,000,000$  10,000,000$   
Year 1 Use 100,000$         9,900,000$     
Year 2 Use 2,000,000$      7,900,000$     
Year 3 Use 2,400,000$      5,500,000$     
Year 4 Use 2,500,000$      3,000,000$     


Sheet1

		Override Ladder Approach

		$10M - W/Trash Fee

				Year 1		Year 2		Year 3		Year 4

		Estimated Cumulative Deficit		$   3,100,000		$   5,100,000		$   7,500,000		$   10,000,000



		Trash Fee		$   3,000,000		$   3,000,000		$   3,000,000		$   3,000,000

		Amount Use Prior Year				$   100,000		$   2,100,000		$   4,500,000

		Override Use		$   100,000		$   2,000,000		$   2,400,000		$   2,500,000



		Surplus		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Balance Available Override

				Amount
Used		Balance
Override

		Override Voted		$   10,000,000		$   10,000,000

		Year 1 Use		$   100,000		$   9,900,000

		Year 2 Use		$   2,000,000		$   7,900,000

		Year 3 Use		$   2,400,000		$   5,500,000

		Year 4 Use		$   2,500,000		$   3,000,000





		Override Ladder Approach

		$10M - No Trash Fee

				Year 1		Year 2		Year 3		Year 4

		Estimated Cumulative Deficit		$   3,100,000		$   5,100,000		$   7,500,000		$   10,000,000



		Amount Use Prior Year				$   3,100,000		$   5,100,000		$   7,500,000

		Override Use		$   3,100,000		$   2,000,000		$   2,400,000		$   2,500,000



		Surplus		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Balance Available Override

				Amount
Used		Balance
Override

		Override Voted		$   10,000,000		$   10,000,000

		Year 1 Use		$   3,100,000		$   6,900,000

		Year 2 Use		$   2,000,000		$   4,900,000

		Year 3 Use		$   2,400,000		$   2,500,000

		Year 4 Use		$   2,500,000		$   - 0
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